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PREFACE

In presenting to the public the result of my many years labor, I do so with

diffidence, being aware of how far short I come to being an "experienced geneal-

ogist." This is not the work of such an one. It is a simple family record in

detail, by one of the family—one who was curious to know the conditions, cir-

cumstances, characters and estates of those from whom we are descended. As

^ such I trust it will be accepted by every member of the Newton name, to whom
\ . it is presented with grateful acknowledgments to every one who has so cordially

N) assisted me by sending their family records to be incorporated herein.

The beginning of this compilation was inspired about 1885, by the compiler

of the Montague Genealogy in bis letters to my father, who was ill, and for

whom I acted as amanuensis. He told me more then, about his Newton and

I
Montague relatives than I ever knew, or ever cared to know.'—I simjjly did not

(- think of those people at all. I have found the same indifference obtains in many
v^ families regarding whence they came.

\i The work has been prosecuted at intervals covering the years since then. There

^ was no thought at first of ever printing my notes. As they grew in number
\^ and extent—and continued to grow as time went on,—we began to realize their

iT value to the family as a whole. The burden of increasing years will not permit

•iV~\ me to add to them or revise them. Imperfect though they may be, I shall like to

V see them securely bound together.

My authorities are the printed Town Records of New England; Town Histories
" of Massachusetts, Connecticut, Vermont, New Hampshire; many genealogies of

\ every name; published and unpublished records from the archives of New Eng-
land and the United States

;
probate records at Boston, Cambridge, Worcester,

Mass.
;

gravestones ; old Bible records ; unniunbered letters from elderly men
and women whose memory has supplied many missing links; besides the younger

members of the family, who have cordially responded to requests for knowledge

of persons of the name now living. To all of these I hereby express my apprecia-

tion of and gratitude for their assistance. Their names are too many to give a

'complete list; and I cannot select from a list where all are worthy of mention.

It is written that "It is impossible but that offences will come." It would seem

J
that the same must be true of errors in town records—so true is it that they are

ilmost the rule instead of the exception. Except in cases where the true date,

name or place has been discovered, these errors will be repeated in this genealogy

even as they are in many other printed genealogies. The fault lies with the

old-time recorder, not with the compilers. Where an error appears in this record

I ask your clemency—"She hath done what she could."

Several emigrants bearing the name of Newton came to America prior

to the Seventeenth century, all of whom left sons to perpetuate the name. Of
these the descendants of Richard Newton of Sudbury, Mass., are the most
numerous.

In gathering data it was impossible at the moment to know from which emi-

grant the person descended ; whether from Richard Newton of Sudbury, or

from Rev. Roger Newton of Milton, Conn., or from Thomas Newton of Fairfield,

Conn., or from Matthew Newton of Stonington, Conn., or from Anthony
Newton of Milford, Mass., Thomas Newton of Boston, Mass., John Newton of

Plymouth Colony, or the Newtons of Virginia. Descendants of all are scattered

through every state in tlie Union. All were taken in and collated. Those not of

the Richard Newton branch were traced no further—and yet their number grew
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and increased—more than 1,200 persons. I could not leave them out, either to

he lost altogether, or to he confused again with the other branches ; so they are

given here as "Parts" of the book, although they are but fragmentary. Some-

one may, perhaps, he helped by finding them here. And they are Newions, too,—

why leave them out?

The sorting out process was a work of much time and concentration of

thought.—All active imagination also was indispensable. Without it I do not

see how anyone could place names in a town record. Following the example of

many town historians, I have used my imagination to "suppose" and "perhaps,"

in several eases. I was told by a genealogist that it was better to give one's

deductions when a case could not be proven than to say nothing ; for the deduc-

tions were something to begin upon—to refute if wrong, to confirm if right.

While indebted to many others for infomiation and facts, the work of com-

pilation, search of records, copying, abstracting of historical matter, construction

and arrangement of the material, has been wholly the labor of the compiler. She

makes no apology for what may appear too lengthy an account in some cases, or

too unimportant and trivial a matter in others; this being a Newton family

record is the plac? to recount the merits or demerits of the members of it—at

length or more briefly as the facts shall justify.

The labor of correspondence has been the means of forming a large circle

of pleasant acquaintances—"Cousins" we call ourselves. This in itself has been

the source of much pleasure. That through this correspondence many now
know their descent (whether they ever see the notes in hook form or not), from

the immigrant ancestor, is a great satisfaction to the compiler; for I have

made a point of furnishing this information to every family who had lost it, in

return for their known family record.

The index of Part I, sections one and two, contains the Cliristian names of

all Newtons mentioned, with a separate index of the surnames of their wives

and husbands. The same is true of the indexes of Parts II, III, IV and V. Of
sections three and four. Part I, and the whole of Part VI, there are no indexes.

Being alphabetically arranged, each constitutes its own index.

In regard to the notes, I feel they add value to the book. People generally

are quite as much interested to know the ancestry of mother as of father. Of
course these notes are reprints, but being liere they are available to the family

concerned.

E. N. Leox.^rd.

Tune, 1914.



EXPLANATIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

The compiler has adopted the system of giving to each son of Richard Newton^

a separate place—branches, so called, as : Branch of John, Branch of Moses, etc.

;

and in each branch the generations in their order; and to each name a number.

The name holding a certain number in one generation as. a child, will hold the

same number in the succeeding generation as the head of a family—or wherever

else he may be mentioned in the book.

The heads of a family are in large capitals, the children are in small capitals,

the grandchildren are in italics, the great-grandchildren are in the same type

as the text. In the notes the children are in italics. The names of children

marked with a dagger (f) indicate there will be more of that number in the

next generation.

Unless another State is mentioned after a town the State of Massachusetts is

to be understood.

The usual abbreviations of the states, countries, years, months, days, are used

:

b., for birth; d., for death; m., for married; dau., for daughter; prob., for

probably; sup., for supposed; C. E., for church record; T. E., for town record;

P. R., for private record, are all readily imderstood. Brackets [ ] usually

contain a "suppose" or a "perhaps" of the compiler and is a statement not

wholly proven, but not always.

The indexes contain the names of all Newtons, by number. The wives and
husbands of all Newton descendants are indexed by surname and found in

number referred to, and in the notes below.
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RICHARD NEWTON
FIRST GENERATION IN AMERICA AND CHILDREN

RICHARD NEWTON came from England. We do not know from what part

he came, nor when he came, nor how he came, nor how old he was when he came,
nor whether he was married before or after he came. But none of those things

need trouble his descendants. They are questions that cannot fail of answers-

sometime, if the data is in existence. With genealogists searching everywhere

for hidden things of this kind, some one of them will stumble upon data showing
all those matters, I firmly believe. I cannot go beyond our own shores in this

matter. I have tried to gather what is recorded of him since he came to America,

and give it in its order. It is evident that he lived in New England sixty-two

or sixty-three years. And during those years he was as much a factor in

establishing the foundation principles which the colony—and this country—was
built upon, as was any other one man of the time. It was a case where "all were
of one mind."

Richard Newton probably came in the summer or fall of 1638, as did many of

those who settled Sudbury. He evidently did not stop long in the then settled

towns; but came to Sudbury with the intention from the first of settling there

—

settling a new town in company with people he was already acquainted with. This

seems to me to have been the condition of things. He was not a young man in

years, reckon them as we will. Taking the record of his death as a premise, he

must have been thirty-six, 'seven or 'eight years old when he emigrated—a man
in his prime for strength and energj'.

It does not seem out of place, nor a useless reproduction of what is already in

print, that I should give here a short description of the towns, the times, the

people and the conditions of Sudbury and Marlborough, to which the descendants

of Richard Newton will forever look back as being the home-place of our kin

in America. The homestead—where the fathers and mothers of any civilized

people have lived and brought up children—has come to mean a sacred place to

those children through many generations. It is also well to have at hand a

knowledge of their social environment—to know who were their neighbors, and

the people among whom their sons and daughters were to choose their life

companions.

It is not for genealogists, nor for historians, nor for those who have within

reach all the here given facts ; but for the various members of the Newton family

who are not so favored—who are, many of them, far removed from the sources

from which the data are gathered. They, I am ^ure, will commend me for this

setting of the scenes in which our forefathers lived and moved, had their being,

and incidentally founded this great country.

If length of years is conditioned upon right living in the eyes of the Almighty

Father, then Richard Newton surely had much to his credit, for in the record

of his death on the town books of Marlborough the registrar added to the date,

"almost a hundrid years old." The town clerk for the year 1701 was Isaac

Amsden—either the father of that name, aged 45 years, or his son of the

same name, aged 21 years, both of whom were intimately acquainted from the

beginning of the settlement of the colony with Richard Newton, whose great-

granddaughter, Hannah'', bad married Abraham Amsden, son of Isaac. It will

be noticed that Isaac Amsden signs as witness on two of the deeds given below.

He was no stranger to Richard Newton [see note to John Newton^], who calls

him "my loving friend."
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Eichard ISTewton died August 24, 1701. There can be no doubt as to the

correctness of this date of death. His will was proved November 17, 1701. But

it is the recorder's say-so that he was "almost a hundrid years old." This expres-

sion usually means that a few months, weeks or days are lacking. Yet if a man

were ninety-six years old, one would not be far wrong to say he was almost a

hundred years old. I am not making an argaunent of this. I speak of it for the

comfort of those of his descendants who wish to prove that our ancestor, Eichard

Newton of Sudbury, was Eichard Newton, uncle of Sir Isaac Newton the great

philosopher. Such an ancestor could not be if our Eichard was born 1601;

because Sir Isaac's father, Isaac, was (bom) baptized in 1606, the eldest of four

sons, of whom Eichard was the youngest.

And for the benefit of those who do not know it, let me say that Sir Isaac

Newton, the philosopher, never married, and had no children. Thus will our

tracing in that direction be vain. Yet some who should know better, have written

to me that he was their ancestor. The "One authority places his birth in 1609"

must be of the class "whose wish is father to the thought." There is no evidence.

The territory of Sudbury, Massachusetts, was in part granted to the people

collectively who formed the plantation and established the town, and in part to

individuals. The grants to the former were allowed at three different times and

were preceded by three different petitions. The first petition was by the inhabi-

tants of Watertown, and was granted November 20, 1637. The other two were

for small amounts to make up a deficiency in the five mile square granted.

These lands granted by the Court first had to be bought from the Indians.

Cato (or Karto, Karte) was the Indian owner of that part of Sudbury first

granted to the Englishmen. His house was on a hill, a little southeast of Sud-

bury Centre, about a mile west of Sudbury river, called Goodman's Hill. The

name "Goodman" was given him by the English. It is said he was an

attendant on the preaching of Eev. Edmund Brown, the first minister at Sud-

bury, and was converted to Christianity. Other prominent natives there were

of whom a few facts have been preserved. As a general thing the whites and

Indians here lived on friendly terms prior to King Philip's War, and it was

mostly through other Indians that trouble came.

To a large extent the settlers of Sudbury came direct from England; only a

small proportion of the early grantees are on the Watertown records. The

Sudbury records show the names of fifty-seven early grantees who were there

in 1638 and 1639. Some of these were passengers on the ship Confidence of

London, John Jobson master, in April, 1638. About one-half are known to have

emigrated from the south part of England. In all probability many of the

others did.

The names of the original Proprietors of Sudbury to whom lands had been

assigned in 16-40, together with the ages of some of those who came in the ship

Confidence, where they came from and when they first appear in America, are

as follows

:

names Age Where from First appear

Andrew Belcher London 1639
John Bent 35 Penton-Weyliill, Hampshire 1638
Robert BcU (Boasts 1636 Is this the same as Robert

Beale?
Richard Bildcome Sutton-JIandevillo.WiKsliire 1638
.Tolin Blandford 27 " " "

lt>38

Mr.lOdinundI'>rowne(Rev.) prob. Bury St. Edmiuids,
Suffollt 1(>37

Thomas Browne Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk 1637
William Browne 1639 His wife came from Het-

corsee and Frittingden,

Co. Kent.
Widow Buffumthyte 1639
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Names
Henry Curtis

Robert Daniel (Darvilli

Robert Davis
Thomas Flynn
Rev. Robert Fordham
John Freeman
Edmund Goodenowe
Jolin Goodnowe
Thomas Goodnowe
Hugh GrifBn
Walter Hayne
John Hayne unde
John Howe
Thomas Hoyte
Robert Hunt
Widow Hunt
Solomon Johnson
Thomas Joslin

William Kerley
John Knight
Henry Loker
John Loker
John Maynard
George Munnings
Richard Xewton
Mr. Peter Noyes
Thomas Xoyes
William I'arker

John Parmenter, Sr.

John Parmenter. Jr.

Mr. William Pelham

Bryan I'endleton

Henry Prentiss
John Ruddocke
Edmond Rice
Henry Rice
John Rutter
Richard Sanger
John Stone
Joseph Taintor
Nathaniel Treadw'ay
William Ward
Anthony AVhite
Thomas White
John Wood
Widow Dorothy Wright

-^ff' Where from Fimt appear

1035 Joan Parker of St. Sav-
iour.s, Southwark, Surrey,
was his sister.

163G
Pentou-Weyhill, Hampshire 1638 m. Bridget Loker.

1639
1639
1635

27 Dunhead. Wiltshire 1638
42 Semley, Wiltshire 1638
30 Shaftsbury, Dorsetshire 1638 Brother of John.

1639
55 Sutton JIandeville, Wiltshire 1638

f IG "
•' " 1638 Son of Walter.

1039
1639
1638
1638
1639

London Apr. 1635 Came in the ship Increase.
Ashmore, Dorsetshire 1638

1636
Bures St. Mary, Essex 1039 Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk.

" " " " 1639 " " ' "

1639
Rattlesden, Suffolk 1639

1039
47 Penton Weyhill, Hampshire 1639
15 " " " 1639 Son of Peter.

1635
1639
1639 Son of John, Sr.

1630 He came with Winthrop
and returned in 1652.

1634
1639
1639

Barkhamstead, Hertfordshire 1630
1639 Son of Edmond.

22 Penton-Weyhill, Hampshire 1638
Dunhead, Wiltshire 1639
Great Bromley, Essex 1635 Son of Gregory.
Uptou-Grav, Hampshire 1639

1639
1639

Ipswich(? I. Suffolk 1039
1030)

1039
1639 She m. 1642 John Bland-

ford.

In connection with the names of the settlers of Sudbury it is appropriate to

state something of their character. They were Puritans both in theory and
practice. The whole trend of their conduct is indicative of self-reliance, though
they recognized all proper authority. Their proceedings in town meeting, and
the manner in which the records were kept, indicate that the education of a

part of them, at least, was good for the times. As a religious people they in no
way lacked what we ascribe to the historic Puritan. Their Christianity mani-

fested itself in their steadfast adherence to the Christian faith, their reliance

on God, and their love for His holy law. Industry was a prominent characteristic.

From the minister down to the humblest citizen, each shared in the manual
work of the settlement. They were young men, or in the prime of strong man-
hood, and those with whom, because of their prominence, we associate dignity

and gravity, were comparatively young men.
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The town was incorijorated September 4. 1639. The name ordered by the

Court, Sudbury, is that of an old English town in the County of Suffolk, near

the parisli of Bury St. Edmunds, It is not improbable that they and their

minister, Eev, Edmund Browni, selected the home town of many of them for the

new home town.

At first the land was held in common, except such house-lots and a few acres

as were assigned at the outset, or such tracts as were obtained by special grants

from the Colonial Court. But divisions soon came. Three divisions of meadow-

land were made in 1640—'"the first divided according to discretion, the second

by lot." In 1642 an addition of upland was divided '"'at their discretion" by

the committee appointed, and the "Cow Common" laid out and apportioned.

In all these divisions and apportionments Richard Newton received his share.

His house-lot was east of and not far from the Sudbury river, and north of

Mill Brook. Seven others had house-lots along a highway to the river, which

highway is now discontinued to public travel. This is sllo^vn on a "Map of

the First Roads and Houselots in Sudbury," drawn by J. S. Draper, for the

"Annals of Sudbury," etc., to which I am indebted for much of the above. •

Richard Newton became a freeman in May, 1645, and his name appears again

in another list of men who took the oath* May 26, 1647. [Col. Eec, Vol. II,

pp. 78 and 163.]

June 27, 1647, Richard Newton was debtor to the estate of Nathaniel Sparrow-

hawke of Cambridge.

After a residence of eighteen years, more or less, in Sudbury, during which

time we suppose all, or nearly all, of his children were born ; where his church

home was, and where he had no doubt prospered financially; we find his name
among others of the town signed to a petition to the General Court for another

grant of land. This petition is always spoken of as the "Petition for Marl-

borough," and is as follows :

—

To the Honrd Governour, Deputy Governor,

JIagistrates, & Deputies of ye Generil Court now
Assembled in Boston

The humble Petition of severell of y<? Inhabitants of Sutlbur.v whose
names are here und'" written

Humbly Showeth
That whereas yo>' Petitioui's have lived divers yeares in Sudbury & God h.ntlie beene

pleased to increase oi" Children w^li are now divers of them growne to mans Estate, & wee

• Freeman's Oath.—Before a member of the colony could exercise the right of suffrage, or

hciia any public office, he must be made a freeman by the general or quarterly court. The
applicant must be of age, have a certa:in amount of property, and was required to produce

evidc'uco that he was a member of some Congregational church. "This regulation was so far

mndilied by Koyal order in 1664, as to allow Individuals to be made Freemen, who could obtain

certificates of their being correct in doctrine and conduct from Clergymen acquainted with

thorn." Later the requirements were further changed, and at the time (16SS1 of the revolu-

tion in England, the practice of making freemen ceased. The following is a copy of one

certificate

:

"June 9tli 1677. -I- Mr. .Tohn Holyoke of Springfield a member of ye church there

in full comnnion : a householder & and above 24. yeares of age desires to be

admitted to yc treedome of this Collony attested ,Tohn Tynchon."

The "Freeman's Oath" was the first paper printed in New England. It was printed at

Cambridge, liy Stephen Daye, in 1630, upon a single sheet, in the manner of a hand bill, and

without date. It was in these words, as established In 1634 :

"I (A. B.) being by Gods providence, an Inhabitant, and Freeman, within the .Turisdiction

of this Comraonwcallh ; do freely acknowledge niyscU' I" be subject to the Government thereof:

And therefore do here swear by the great ami drcailful Name of the Ever-living God. that T

will be true and faithful to the same, and will accordingly yield assistance & support thereunto,

with my person and Estate, as In e(|Ulty I am bound; and will also truly endeavor to maintain

and preserve all the liberties and privlledges thereof, submitting myself to the wholesome Laws
& Orders made and established by the same. And further, that I will not plot or practice

any evlll against it. or consent to any that shall do so; but will timely discover and reveal the

same to lawfull Aulborlty now here established, tor the speedy preventing thereof.

Moreover, I doe solemnly bind myself In the siglit of (ind. that when I shal be called to give

my voyco touching any such matter of this slate, In which Freemen are to deal, 1 will give my
vote and sulTragc as 1 shall judge in mine own conscience may best conduce and tend to the

publlcke weal of the body. So help me (iod In the Lord ,Tesns Christ."

[Copied from that given In New Eng. Illst. Gen. Reg., vol. 3, p. 41.]
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many of us, growne unto yeares : so as yt wee should be glad to see them settled hefoi-o
ye Lord take us away from hence, as also God having given us some considerable quantity
of Cattle; so yt wee are so straightened yt wee cannott so comfortably subsist, as could
be desired : & some of us having taken some paines to view the Country

;

Wee have found A place w^b lyeth west™^ about eight miles from Sudbury, W'' wee
conceive might bee comfortable for our Subsistance : It is therefore the humble request
of yor Petition's to this honor'' Court, yo" would be pleased to Grant unto us—eight miles
Square: or so much land as may containe to eight miles Square for to make A Plantation:
If it shall please this Ilonord Court to graunt or Petition, It is farthr then the request
of yor Petition's to this honofJ Court that yo" will bee pleased to appoint Mr Thomas
Danforth or Lieftent ffisher to lay out the bounds of ye Plantation and wee shall satisfy
those whome this honofi Court shall please to employ in it : So apprehending yo' weighty
occasio[n] wee shall not farther trouble this honord Court but sha[ii] ever pray for yo'
Happinesse.

Edmund Rice Thomas King .John Ruddocke
William Ward .John How Peter Bent
John Bent sen' John JIaynard Thomas Goodenow
John Woods Edward Rice Richard Newton

Henry Rice.
That this is a true Coppy of an originall Petition presented to y Generall Court JMay
1G5C : Lefte on file vt thereto compared is Attest"!

P' Edward Rawson Secreta'

These men were not the least in ability in the town of Sudbury, and became
prominent in the affairs of the newly granted town.

At a General Court held in Boston, May 14, 1656, the petition for more land

was granted—"a proportion of land six miles," "that there be a town settled

with twenty or more families within three years, so as an able ministry may bee

there maintained." May 31, 1660 (O. S.), on petition of the proprietors the

town was incorporated, "and it was ordered that the name of the plantation

shall be called 'Marlhorrow.' " The Proprietors were to pay for settling the

plantation at or before the 10th of November, 1661, or lose their interest. The
rates were : "four-pence an acre for each acre of their house-lotts to the Minister"

and nine pence an acre of their house-lots to town charges, and later "three

pence per Pound upon cattle" for the minister.

November 26, 1660, at a meeting the proprietors proportioned and confirmed

the land granted to each individual respectively "& to their Heires and Assigne^^

forever."

I will copy these names, and the acres of land given to each. They are those

people among whom Richard Newton lived and died, and whose posterity h,is

posterity have married and intermarried.

Edmund Rice 50 A Blacksmith 30 John Bellows 20
William Ward 50 John Bent 30 Thomas Goodenowe, Jr. 20
John Ruddocke .50 John Rutter 30 Henry Kerley 19 V2
Thomas King 30% Abraham Howe 25 Joseph Holmes 18
Thomas Rice 35 Benjamin Rice 24 .John Barrett 18
Edward Rice 35 John Maynard 23 Richard Ward 18

Thomas Goodenowe . . . .'52 Solomon Johnson 23 Christopher Banister . . 16
William Kerley 30 John Radiat 22% John Howe, Jr 16

.lohn Johnson 30 Peter King 22 Richard Barnes 16

Richard Newton 30 .Toseph Rice 22 Samuel Howe 16

John Howe, sen 30 Obediah Ward 21 John Newton 16

John Woods, sen 30 Samuel Rice 21 Henry Axtell 15

A Minister 30 Andrew Belcher 20

The amount granted to the thirty-eight parties mentioned for house-lots

amounted to 993J acres of their valuable uplands—lands that could be plowed

and cultivated.

This distribution of land for house-lots shows who the proprietors were at

the time the town was incorporated, and the quantity of land granted to each

proves their relative interest in the township; and it exhibits another important

fact, that every settlement at that day was regarded as incomplete until they
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had a settled minister among tliem. The setting apart of an equal number of

acres for a blacksmith, also shows a just appreciation of a mechanic in a new

settlement. And when that mechanic could work in icon, he was held in greater

honor than one who worked in wood,—"for," said they, "anyone can saw off a

board and drive a nail, but not every one has the genius to fashion useful

implements of iron."

At a meeting of ye luhabitants and Proprietors of this Plantation the 12 of ye second

Month, 1060, It is ordered that Richard Newton have halfe an Acre of upland given

and granted unto him to sett his house on (provided he hinder not another Lott) adjoining

to ye west & South sides of part of his second division of upland, both w* being bounded
or surrounded by the Highway is his, & his heires & assigns forever.

Later is entered on the record the following explanation

:

Richard Newton hathe halfe an Acre added to his House-Lott ; but hee hath noe right

to any land or other privileges for the said halfe Acre.

A recapitulation and final arrangement of each man's possessions in the town

on April 6, 1665, shows that Richard Newton had at that date, House-lot, 30i

acres; of the 2d division of upland, Ti acres; of the 1st division of meadows,

15 acres; of the 2d division of meadows, 12 acres; of the 1st division of Cedar

Swamp, 15 rods. As it will be interesting to the descendants of Richard Newton
to know more in detail about these lands of their ancestor, and for the beneilt

of those of us who have not access to the public records of them, I will set down
here more at length

:

Marlborough ("This is y" same hill w''' is by y"" Indians called Whipsuppenicko

& by the english called WhipfufFerage") is one of the best agricultural towns

in the country. Very little of what is called good land lies level, but is inter-

sected in various directions by hills, declivities and valleys. The high lands

are moist, and less exposed to drought, than the intervals below them, and often

retain their verdure in dry seasons when the valleys are parched. The southern

part of the town, in which lay the lands of Richard Newton, and which in 1727

became Southborough, is moderately uneven and the soil productive. It is

watered by numerous small streams and brooks.

Marlborough did not, in its central part, contain any large tract of meadow
land; but by extending its borders so as to take in the valley of the Assabet
river, a portion of the meadows on the Sudbury river and a large number of

smaller meadows and swamps, the needs of the people in these respects were well

supplied. The value the people placed upon these low lands appears by the fact

that immediately after assigning the house-lots, they proceeded to divide the

meadows, and set off a large portion of land to be held in coimnon for a "Cow
Commons"—thus they had their own hay, and the right of each to his portion

of pasture for cattle.

The following from the town record is not out of place here, and shows how
methodically all their proceedings were recorded, as well as gives the names of

some of the meadows in which Richard Newton had a right.

In the division of the meadows "Every mans proportion for his first division

of meadows is to bee halfe y" number of Acres granted to each mans House Lott."

At A meeting of the Inhabit"'" & Proprietors of lliis Town the '2"<i & 3<'

dales of yc X month IfM'.O

It is Agreed, conclude & ord><l that y Mejidows of this Town sliall boo divided into
Squadrons, & so laid out as may lye most convenient to every iiiitns Habitation Inn
Mnno' folio

(first Dovision
Unto lhes(> 7 men—are granted—those 11 Meadows lo \m- devidod amongst them
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Kichard Newton's rate to pay the minister in the "Tth day of iii month 1663"

was 12s. 6d.

In the business of the town the name of Richard Newton, with others, we find

signed to various papers. One paper is a bond securing Mr. John Alcocke against

loss through change of lands, etc. This would indicate that he was a man of

substance, and dependable. The bondsmen for towns are something more than

mere names on a paper.

Marlborough, being a frontier town and situated on the road leading from

Boston to the Connecticut river settlements, was regarded as an important point

during King Philip's War, and was made a base line of operations. Thirty-seven

soldiers of the colony were stationed there. October 1, 1675, at a meeting of

the inhabitants, led by the minister, in order to care for the safety of the

town it was agTeed upon that in case of an attack by the Indians they would

arrange for certain garrisons which should be established and maintained, to

which the people might flee. At this meeting were twenty-five men, among whom
were Richard Newton, his sons Moses and Joseph, and his son-in-law, James

Taylor. The order for these garrisons and the apportioning of the ammunition

of the town was signed by them and many others.

These garrison houses were eight in number. I do not know to which of them

the Newton families were assigned.

The Indians attacked and destroyed property in many towns in this vicinity

—

in Lancaster. Groton, Medfield—and on March 26, 1676, it being a Sunday,

they attacked Marlborough while the people were at church, and destroyed thir-

teen dwellings and eleven barns, besides fruit trees and fences.

The loss of the meeting house and the minister's house caused special distress.

This was the time when Moses Newton was the hero of the day, as narrated under

his heading.

On July 15, 1684, many citizens of Marlborough obtained, without the consent

of the General Court, a deed of sale from the Indians of "5800 acres of land-

lying Whipenfl^erage" :—that is, in what was known as "the Indian Plantation"

just north of the town and finally to become a part of Marlborough—which the

Court declared to be "null and void." Among these fifty or more men were

Isaac, Moses and Joseph Newton, sons of Richard, and Jonathan Johnson and

James Taylor, sons-in-law of Richard Newton. [By this time Richard Newton

was upward of 84 years old, or I suppose he would have grabbed some of that

fair Indian land too.] They all held on to the land—divided and improved it,

trying all ways to have the Court legalize their purchase. As no one brought

suit, the Court did not act in behalf of the Indians; but did not legalize the

purchase. This legalizing did not occur until 1719, when the Court annexed the

territory to the "town of Marlborough, and at the same time confirmed the titles

by prescription.

"The Indian Purchase" will be referred to from time to time as we go on

with the story of the Newtons. Thus it seemed well to give so extended a

mention of it.

Meanwhile, Richard Newton was advancing in years far beyond the "three-

score and ten" allotted to man. He had given of his property to settle his sons

as they grew to manhood, and given portions to his daughters as they married

and went from under his rooftree. While his needs and his estate grew less as

he drew near the sunset of life, those of his children grew greater—which was just

as it should be. So we find in a list of names headed :
—"Taxes under Gov.

Andros"—"Marlborough's Invoice in the year 1688," the following names :

—
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Richard Newton 00 00 00 Jonathan Johnson, sen.
John Newton seur for for pei-son and estat 00 04 02

persons and estate 00 11 05 James Taylor for
Moses Newton for person and estate 00 04 02

f.



PART I

RICHARD NEWTON, AVIFE AND CHILDREN

1. RICHARD NEWTON^, in his will, calls John his "eldest son," and from

the amount he hequeaths to him one would infer that John was getting the

eldest son's double portion, as was the English custom. The other sons he names,

as I suppose, in the order of their births, Moses, Joseph and Daniel. The order

in which he names the daughters would indicate that Mary was the eldest

daughter, then Elizabeth, then Sarah. We will leave it that way. The order

of their births given below is my conclusion from all the evidence I now have.

The births of four, aud the death of one, are given in the Sudbury records,

where the family lived, approximately, from 1638 to 1656. The birth of Moses

is given as occurring October 20, 1615, and also on March 26, 1616. There

could not have been two children bom at those dates. It might be the first

date is for the birth and the second the baptism. As the Middlesex Records do

not give the first date at all, and do give all the other dates we have of the

children's births, I follow that record.

Inasmuch as the birth of the son Isaac does not appear anywhere, I suppose

he was born about the time of the removal from Sudbury to Marlborough. In

the deed of 1681, Richard Newton mentions his son Isaac as "earing for my wife,

. his mother," signifying that his "wife Anna" was living in 1666 and 1684.

The following deeds are interesting for many reasons. I had abstracts of them
principally for any vital statistics they might contain, and not for the descrip-

tions of the lands. That I here indicate where they may be found, may incite

some one to a further search. I was told there was no paper with the auto-

graph of Richard Newton. "His mark" on the will and on the deeds seems
to be four peiisendicular strokes of the pen, slightly curved at the top, bound
together by one horizontal stroke at the top : TlvTr ^^ t^o of the deeds the

down strokes are three only.

I do not know how much land, in acres, Richard Newton possessed. By these

deeds and by will he disposes of somewhere near 130 acres, more or less. But
the will was written in 1693, and the deeds were all passed before that date.

Notice that Isaac Amsden, "my loving friend," is one of the executors of the

will, and his son Joseph the other, while the son John, Sr., receives about all

there is left. I suppose that was following the English fashion that yet prevails

there, of giving the eldest son either a double portion or the whole estate.

I have not found that he was designated by any occupation other than
"husbandman." All of the colonists were that to a greater or less extent. One
writer styles him "Dea. Newton," but I find no church record of his holding
the office. His son Joseph did hold the office, Richard and his son Moses may
have, T do not know.

ABSTRACTS OF DEEDS FROM RICHARD NEWTO:<^ TO HIS SONS ET ALS.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 8, page 542

:

I, Richaid Newton of MarlborouKli, in Middlesex, in Considrratioii of £33 sterling.
New Knj;land currency to .Tolin Allen of Sudburv, tavlor,
11 A. of Upland ) , ... ,

, , ,

9Vi A. of Meadow
J"

tiescTibed and bounded

in six pieces, all in Sudbury, six A. of Upland having been bought of John Parmenter of
Sudbury, Junior; five A. of Upland being "my first addition of Upland in Sudbury";
to have and to hold.
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Witnesses: "Ricliarcl Newton his marls & Seal"
Thomas Noyse "Hannah Newton" March 2, 1662.
Thomas Plimpton Acknowledged. 14. 8. 1663.

Received, Cambridge July 2, 1664.
warrantee deed

Indorsed and signed by "Hannah Newton" Cambridge July 2, 1664.
Witnesses : Received, 1. 2. 1684.
Edmond Angler
Thomas Danforth

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 3, page 231

:

We, Richard and Ann Newton of Marlborough [in Massachusetts Bay], "for a
*valuable consideration" to Peter Noyes of Sudbury
4I2 A. of Upland in Sudbury, bounded (etc.)

being one half of the third division of land granted to the said Richard Newton by the
Count of Sudbury, to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Richard Newton his mark & a Seal"
Samuel Hinsdale "Anna Newton, & a Seal" October 1, 1666.
Jolm How Sen' Acknowledged, 4. S. 1666.

Received March 12. 1666.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 45

:

I, Richard Newton senior of Marlborough, in the Massachusetts colony, in Considera-
tion of a fatherly affection for my son. Isaac Newton, of the same town, do give unto said
Isaac Newton, 3 A. of Upland out of the homelot, bounded, (etc.)

"delivering unto him at the ensealing hereof one small piece of silver, comonly called
three pence in the name of y^ premses," to have and to hold.

"The mark of

Witnesses

:

Richard IIII Newton & a seale"
.Tamme Amsden Feb. 22, 1682.
Isaac Amsden Acknoiviedgcd May 4, 1683.

Entered, May 4, 1687.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 4.5

:

I, Richard Newton Sen'' of Marlborough, in the Massachusetts Colony, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, Isaac Newton, of the same town, provided that he
will share equally with his brothers the expense of caring for my wife, his mother, and
me, if ever we come to want, do give unto said Isaac Newton 7 A. of Upland to be taken
out of the home lot bounded, (etc.)

• 10 A. of Upland, of my second division of Upland, bounded on the east by my son Daniel,
west, by my son Joseph ; "and have hereby granted sd prmises by delivering unto him
at the ensealing hereof one small piece of silver commonly called three pence in ye name
of ye prmise.s," to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "The mark of Rich^ Newton IIII & a seale."

Isaac Amsden Mar. 17, 1684.

Daniel Newton Acknowledgement. Apr. 17, 1684.

Received. May 4, 1687.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 406

:

I, Richard Newton of Marlborough, in the county of Middlesex, in Consideration of a

fatherly affection for my son. Moses Newton, of the same town, husbandman, do give

unto said Moses Newton
3 A. of land from the homelot. bounded, (etc.) which was granted me by the proprietors

of Marlborough,
6 A. of Land, bounded, (etc. I which was my second division of land granted to me by
the proprietors of Marlborough,

7Vi A. of Meadow in three parcels described and bounded;

• This word is so blotted with ink that It is almost impossible to decipher the third letter.

The blot covers enough space for "alu" before "ble," and on second examination the word
appears to be "valuable."
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also, right of Commonage in said town of Marlborough proportionable to 10 A. of my
homelot in said town, together with all appurtenances growing thereon, to hare ami fo

hold.

Witnesses: "Richard Newton III his Mark & a seal"

John Johnson July 4, 1687.

Samuel Stow Acknowledged. Nov. 29. 1687.

Received, Charlestowne, Aug. 7, 1693.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 11. page 29 :

I. Richard Newton of Marlborough, in the County of Middlesex, husbandman, in

Consideration of a fatherly affection for my son, Joseph Newton, of the same town,
weaver, do give unto said .loseph Newton.
10 A. of Upland in Marlborough bound E with land of Isaac Newton, (etc.) being my
third division of land granted me by the proprietors of Marlborough,
4 A. of Meadow, bounded (etc.),

being a part of my second division of meadow,
together with all appurtenances attached to said parcels of land, to have and to hold.

"Richard Newton III
Witnesses

:

his mark & a Seal," July 4, 1G87.

John Johnson Acknowledged. Nov. 29. 1687.
Samll Stow Entered. April 1, 1691.

warrantee deed

Copied from au old pamphlet, "Leaflet"

:

"A sermon delivered at Southborough July 17, 1827. The day which com-

pleted a Centtiry from the Incorporation of the Town. By Jeroboam Parker,

minister of Southborough. Printed by request." "John Marsh Printer, State

St. Boston. 1827." The text is Eeelesiastes, 1 :4. The sermon of course has a

little history woven in and here is all of said history of interest to us. I copy

it word by word.

Notwithstanding the usual changes and revolutions in human society, and the per-

petual fluctuations of property, and after the lapse of nearly one hundred and seventy
years it is evident from the great number of persons now living within the original

bounds of JIarlborough, who bear the names of the firet proprietors, that their possessions

in many instances are now in the hands of their descendants.

The descendants of Richard Newton, one of the original petitioners, have occupied the

same farm, now within the bounds of Southborough. on which he lived aiid died, and
where his great-grandson Solomon Newton now lives (1827), aged ninet.v-three years, and
his descendants to the seventh generation. A rare instance in the History of families in

this ever changing world. *

This is all it speaks about any N"ewtons. Then in the back part of the leaflet,

after the sermon, it gives the names of the original petitioners. In the list

of deacons from 1730-1822 are "GideoJi* Newton chosen 1756," "Josiah^

Newton chosen 1800." Willard" Newton, vice president at the dinner. Willard''

and Jeremiah^ Newton on committee of arrangements. Major Larkin" Newton,
assistant to Colonel Jonas Ball, director of the procession.

nm WILL OK KICUABD NEWTON'.

I. Uiihard Newton of Marlborough, in the County of Middlesex in their Majesties Province
of the Massachusetts Bay in New England, husbandman, being in Competent health, and
(enjoying the freedom of mine understanding and b.v reason of my great age expecting my
dissolution shortly. Do make and constitute my last Will and Testament in manner
and form following. After the surrender of myself to God my Former and most merciful

Preserver. I. Give grant and conlirm to my eldest son .John Newton sen'' of Marl-
borough aforesaid, house carjjenter. and to his heirs and assigns forever. Sixteen Acres
of I^pland, more or less, lying in Marlborough aforesaid, being so much of the Thirty
acres long since granted unto me the said Richard Newton for au house lot b.v the

l'rci|irict(irs of said Marlborough, which sixtcvn acres are hounded Eastward, with the

land (if my son Moses Newton. Weslward. willi llic l:iiid hifi-lv in the possession of
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Isaac Newton my son deceased; Northward with the land of Nathaniel Joslin South-ward, with an highway. Likewise I give to my said son John. Ten acres of land moreor less of my Third division of upland in said Marlborough, bounded Eastward °iththland of James Taylor; ^^estward and Southward with Common land; Northward whStony-brook. And More I give to my said son John. Two acres of land together wmy now dwelling-house, and all the Out-houses thereon erected; One acre and ha'^ -^acre of which two acre, is so much of my Addition, or Second Didsion of Upland and tli

fir „n h 'i
'. ""'r?!

'^ '^""^ ^•'^'^•^ tl^*^ Proprietoi-s of said Marlborough granted mee

I^ive It ''

, ""Vi^'^x'"*^
''''^'' °'^'"'"' ''^•"•y ^'-^y bounded with higlwav TnclI give unto my said son John Newton all of my right in Crane-Meadow-Cedar Swamnlying in said Mar borough, it being the Twenty Fi.-st Lot in said Swamp, and is fifteenrods wide, through the bredth of said Swamp. And I give unto my said son John aHmy right in Angular meadow in said Westborough. containing seven acres and an haacre, more or less bounded Eastward, with meadow lately in the possession of Tohn

h^R'
senr dec.ase<l, Northward, and Westward with Comnil anHouthward wUhthe Brook of Angular meadow. And, I give to my said son John all my right n Coldharbor meadow in said Marlborough, containing four acres of meadow, more or lessbounded Northward by the meadow of Joseph Rice, Southward, by meadow now n thepossession of John Barns, Eastward, and Northward, by Commmi land. And J g veunto °^ ^""d ^on John a right of Commonage in said Marlborough, viz. for Timber

l7ZZ n°n-
"^

S'',"'*';
P^I^o'-tio-^^ble unto ten acres of houselot, together with aRight in al DivLsions of lands which shall hereafter bee made by the Proprietors of saidMarlborough of their yet undivided lands, within the bounds of their Township accordhgTen acres of my house-lot All the above given Parcels of Upland and jjjadow, a dCedar-swamp, and Right of Commonage, I bequeath unto my said son John, and t^ 1 isheirs and Assigns forever. And I alike give and bequeath unto my said son JohnNekton senr al my neat Cattle, and all my Swine, as also my cart and all mv Tools andmstruments belonging to Husbandry, and half the increase of mv Mare," duriu^ tienatural life of myself and of my wif^Likewise I give and bequeath unto v lov ngdaughter Mary, the wife of Jonathan Johnson seiir and to her heirs and Assigns, 'the sumof Eight Pounds ten shillings to be paid within Three Months after mv death bv mvExecutor, out of the household stuff which I shall leave behind me at mv decease

undi.sposet of; which said sum of eight pounds ten shillings, together with "what mysaid Daughter hath already received from me. I allow unto her as her portion To eachof my three sons, namely Moses Newton senr, Joseph Newton senr and Daniel Newton seur
Also unto each of my Two daughters, namely Elizabeth Dingley senr and Sarah Taylor
senr, I say unto each of these my five Cliildren last named, I "bequeath Two Shillin-sand no more, because I have given a portion to each of them already, these shillings
shall be paid out of what estate I shall leave behind me. and that within Two months
after my decease, to them or their heirs. To Hannah mv loving wife, I give all mvMovable goods which I leave behind me at my death, Shee paying out of the same ailsuch Legacies as are above mentioned to be paid, (unless providence shall unavoidably
deprive her thereof.

)
And of this my Will I appoint my loving son Joseph Newton senr

and my loving friend Isaac Amsden Executors. This is my Will witness mv hand and
^eal this twentyeighth day of September, in the .year of our Lord Christ, Oue Thousand
six Hundred, Ninety and Three, Annoque Regni Guilielmi et Mariae Regis et Re-inaenunc .\ngliae es Quinto ^ > —

( re I

Read. acknowledge<l. Signed & Scaled
in presence of these witnesses

Nathaniel ^ Johnson oc
his mark Richard ml Newton

James O \\ oods bis mark
his mark

John M Maynard JvuK
his mark

o
plain wax seal

Charlestown : Novembr 17th 1701 By the IlonWe James Russell Esqr.
Nathanl Johnson James Woods & Jn" Maynard the Witnesses Subscribed personally
appearing made Oath that they were every one of fm prsoually p'sent and saw ye sub-
scriber Richard Newton. Decs'd sign and .seal and heard him publish & declare the above
written to be his last Will & Testament and that when he did so he was of a disposing
minde.

Ja Russell

Js P
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From old series No. 11,310. Copied out of Book 10, 391-392, in the probate

office at East Cambridge, Mass., July 23, 1908, by Sumner F. Brown, of No. 18

Meacham Road, North Cambridge, Mass. He says of it: "The Eichard Newton
Will has no peculiarities of spelling but those you will notice and the professional

handwriting of that time with curious e, s, t, h, and other letters makes the

reading of it very slow at first. Capitals are where I put them and inst€ad of

paragraphs each or some of the separate bequests the "And" is written large.

It is a handsome piece of work." And. also, "This will is well written in old

style hand, some like German Text, on one large sheet of coarse rag paper,

which keeps its color, size about ten by twelve inches. No paragraphs but

written continuously from start to finish. Ninety minutes close work, and I

think it verbatim et Literatim, et punctuatim."

From the following data, together with that at hand from the records of

New England, it seems to me quite clear, that the wife of Eichard Newton and

the mother of his children was Anne, younger daughter of Henry and Elizabeth

( ) Loker, of Bures St. Mary in the county of Essex, England, glover.

While I have not found the record of the marriage, nor the date of her birth,

nor the date of her death as proof, the circumstantial evidence is so great that

I am ready, tentatively, to accept the deductions here given as facts, until such

time as further discoveries shall disprove them. I make no pretense of being

authority on the subject. The evidence seems to point to the conclusion that

Anne Loker was the wife of Eichard Newton. I gather data, sift, deduce,

arrange, and give you the result. Some one with wider knowledge will, I trust,

come after me, who will solve all problems.
,

You will notice the will of Henrie Loker spells the name of the younger

daughter, Ann and Anne. The records of Sudbury, Mass., give her name Anne,
Amie and Amy. I suppose the last two forms were intended for Annie and Anny.
It is not important. They spelled all words every way in those days.

For myself I am ready to believe that Eichard Newton had no other wife

than Anne Loker. I base this opinion upon the facts that there is neither the

death of his wife Anne, nor the marriage with his wife Hannah upon the

records of Sudbury or Marlborough, and that the name Hannah is many times

another form of the name Anna. Neither is this important. He may have had
a second wife.

"Hannah," the wife of Eichard Newton is named in his will, and died at

^Marlborough, December 5. 1697. In the record of her death, she is styled

"Hannah sr., w. Eichord." In the deed of Eichard Newton to John Allen, March
2, 16fi2. of lands in Sudbury, "Hannah Newton" signs with him. Later, July

2, 1664. the same is endorsed and signed by "Hannah Newton."
[Americans all know what English people do with the letter H.]
"Hannah, d. Richard and Anne." is the record of the death of their child.

"Daniel, s. Eichard and Anne," born Dec. 21, 1655, is the latest mention of

his wife, "Anne," until she signs with him to the deed to Peter Noyes, of land
in Sudbury, October 1, 1666, where her name is written "Ann" and "Anna."
Notice, this signature is after the signature of "Hannah," above in 1662 and

1664.

Extracts from the Eegisters of Bures St. Mary, in Essex. 1538 to 1635 inclusive.

by Miss Elizabeth French for the committee on English Eeseareh of the N. E.

Hist. Gen. Soc.

:

.Tohan Loker buried April 30, 1.5C1.

.Tohn looker, Shyleman, married .Tohn Ilowlot, the daiisliter of Ilowlctt, Oct 10,
1563.

D.nnyell Lokyar. son of Kol)ort, baptized Dec. I'J, !.")(« tUaniel Ixjker in duplicate
entry],

John Loker alias Ridsale l)ap(iz«l .Vujr. 10, 15GS.
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William Lotar baptized JIar. 31. loT") [Loker in duplicate entry].
Henry Loker baptized Feb. 7, 1570-7 [Henrye Locar in duplicate entry].
Hugh Lorker baptized Aug. 25. 1588.

Lucye Loker buried Feb. 3, 1592-3.

Lucye Loker buried Feb. 30 [sic], 1502-3.

Daniel Loker and Mary George married Feb. 17. 1594-5.
.lohn Riddelsdale alias Loker son of Daniel baptized Apr. 25, 159.5.

Dorcas daughter of Henry Riddlesdale baptized .July 18, 1629.
Rebecca daughter of Edward Riddlesdale baptized Dec. 5, 1630.
[The Henry Loker baptized in 1576-7 is apparently the father of Henry and .John

Loker, the emigrants to New England, as shown in his will. Register, vol. 63, p. 280.
This family is called in the records Loker. Riddlesdale, and Loker alias Riddlesdale.
E. F.]

These Lolsers were probably near relatives, bow related we have yet to learn.

I copy them here that I may not leave out what might prove to be a clue to

further knowledge.

The nuncupative Will of Lucie Riddelsdale als Loker of the hamlet of Bures St. Marie
in Es.sex. Widowe, 1 Feb. 1592-3. She willed and bequeathed her goods chattels fii-st to
the discharge of her debts, and the apparelling of a child of hers called Heiicri/, which was
to be put forth apprentice, and the rest, by certain men of the parish indifferently chosen,
she willed to be equally divided among all her children, her son Danyell to have the first

and best part, the said Danyell appointed executor.

Witnesses : John Colman, mynister their, and Mary Gosling. Proved at Sudbury 3
April 1593, and the commission issued to the executor named in the will. Inventory
£9. 17. 6 (Archdeaconry of Sudbury (Bury St. Edmunds). Bacon, 448).

It would not be hard to believe that this "Lucie Riddelsdale als Loker,"

was the Lucye Loker above, buried February 3, 1592-3; and that her son

"Henrey" was the Henry Loker baptized February 7, 1576-7

—

our Henry Loker.

Supposing this to be fact, her son Henry who was to be "put forth apprentice,''

would be of proper age—that is, sixteen years old, and Daniel, John and William
above baptized might have been his brothers. Of course this is all my supposi-

tion. One cannot resist the temptation to theorize about these matters.

The Will of Ilenrie Loker of Bures St. Mary in the County of Essex, glover, 22 Feb.

1030. Body to be buried in the Churchyard of the parish of Bures aforesaid. To wife

Elizabeth £12 and all household stuff during the term of her life if she remain single.

but if she marry, eldest son Henrie. son John, daughter Bridgett and .youngest daughter

Ann to have certain household goods (enumerated]. To son Henrie £12. To younger
son John £10. To daughter Bridget £5, and 20s. due from .John Mathews of Bures,

shoemaker, and to younger daughter Anne £5. to be paid to said daughters at the several

days of their marriage or at the death of wife. AA'ife Elizabeth and two sons shall use

my stock jointly together, and if either of said sous Henrie or John shall chance to

marr.v and so depart asunder in the use of my stock, then the party so marr.viug, or by
any discontent soever departing, shall go away with half the portion so given them.

Wife Elizabeth and eldest son Henrie sole executors.

Witnesses : John Isaack,

Jefferie Hust.
.John I'armiter.

Proved 15 April 1631 by the executors named in the Will.

(Archdeaconry of Sudbury (Bury St. Edmunds), Colman f. 16.)

"Abstracts of the Earliest Wills on the files at East Cambridge, Middlesex

County, Mass."

Robert D.wts. The last will of Robert Davis, being very sicke yet having his perfect

Sence and memory.
It is my will that my wife Bridget Davis, shall have all my house and land that I have

in Sudbury, and all the rest of my moveable goodes, as my cattle and whatsoever I have

elce, only paying out of it theis Sumes, to my daughter Sarah Davis. £40, when shee is

20 years of age. and to have it in land and Cattle as my wife can best spare ; to my
Bro. John Davis, 40s., and to be pa.vd him with the first oppurtunity that my wife can
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have to send It to him; to my sister Margaret Bcinict, one cow. and that shee shall have
it the next 29th of Septem' after to my decease. And to Joseph yeirton, £10, if he stay
out his time with my wife: and my will is, to give to Mr. Hunt, 10s.

I make my wife, Bridyct Davis, and my Bro. Hcnnj Lul;er. my Executors. 17, 5 mo.
1055.

Wetnes,
mark

Thomas X Goodeuow,
mark

Richard X Newton who deposed at Cambridge.
2. 8mo. 55. Thomas Danforth, Recorder.

Inventory taken by the above. October 2, '55. Sum totall £17".t. (is. One house and
land prised at £60.

I consider this will of Robert Davis important in establishing the identity of

Richard Newton's wife. It would seem that this will and the will of John

Loker ought to be enough evidence. Robert Davis calls Henry Loker his Brother

[-in-law, is intended], and John Loker mentions his "Sister Newton."

Again, the mention of "Joseph Newton £10, if he stay out his time," etc.,

would mean that having no son of their own, Davis and wife had contracted with

Newton and wife that one of their many sons should live for a specified time

with his aunt.

And yet, again, that his wife's sister's husband shoidd be a witness to the

will seems only natural.

Bury Saint Edmunds, now a city of 1(3,500 inhabitants, and Sudbury, now a

place of 7,000 people, both in tlie county of Suffolk, England, and Bures St.

^lary in the county of Essex, appear to have been in the Archdeaconrj' of

Sudbury—an ecclesiastical district. The two counties lie side by side, separated

by the river Stour, up which, about twenty miles from the head of the estuar.v

into which it flows, lies the town of Sudbury. Many of the first settlers of

New England came from this vicinity. It seems reasonable to suppose that

Richard Newton and Anne Loker were not strangers to Sudbury in England.

Neither of them were what you might call "very young" at marriage. If

Henry Loker, the father, was bom 1577 and died 1631, he would be fifty-four

years of age at death. He might have niarried in 1600 or thereabout, and his

children all born before 1615. That we do not know. We do know that none

of the children were married in 1631 when he died.

The sons were old enough to carry on their father's business, glover, after his

death, and the older son was made one of the executors—showing that he was

not a child.

In 1638 Robert Davis, aged 30, and his sister Margaret Davis, aged 26, came
over on the ship Confidence, as servants of Peter Noyes; tliis would give their

birth-dates, 1608 and 1612, respectively. I fancy Bridget and Anne Loker's

birth-dates were not far from those two dates.

When Elizabeth Loker and her children came to New England does not yet

appear. Tho.v were in Sudbury as earl.v as the fall of 1638, and shared in the

divisions of the lands. The names of the sons appear frequentl.v on the records,

showing them to have been active and enterprising citizens.

The home-lot of Henr.v Loker was on the Mill Road, Sudbury to Boston, not

far to the west of the millpond. Not far to the east, and between him and the

pond was the taveni of John Parnicnter, Sr., i)robably the same John Parmiter
who, in England, witnessed the will of Ilenrie Loker, in 1630. Farther along to

the westward was the house-lot of John Loker. It was next to the meetinghouse
lot. and afterward the house and the orchard were bought by the town, from John
and his "Widow Mary Loker"—(she had a life interest in part of the house)

for the minister's house.
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The following gives in brief form the family of Anne Loker so far as it is

necessary here:

Henrie Loker of Bures St. Mary, in the county of Essex, England, glover ; baptized

there February 7, 1576-7 ; will dated February 22, 1630, and proved April 15, 1631

;

had wife Euzabeth , who with son Harry, was executor of his will. The
widow Elizabeth Loker came to New England and died at Sudbury, Mass., March 3, 1648.

Their children were

:

Hexrt Loker, born in England ; proprietor at Sudbury, Mass., 1639 ; freeman. May
10, 1643 ; married at Sudbury. March 24, 1047, Hannah Brewer, who died there Feb-
ruary 4, 1079. He died there October 14, lOSS.

John Loker, born in England ; proprietor at Sudbury, Mass., 1639 ; took oath of

fidelity, 1645 ; freeman the following year ; married Mary Draper. He died at Sudbury,
June 18, 1653.

Bridget Loker, born in England; came to Sudbury, Mass.; married (1) Robert
Davis, who died July 19, 1655; married (2) December 26, 1655, Thomas King (2nd
wf.) at and of Sudbury. She died the "Widow Bridget King," in Marlborough,
March 11, 1685.

Anne Loker, born in England ; married Richard Newton, about 1640.

The will of John Loker of Sudbury, Mass., dated June 17, 1653, mentions his

wife, unnamed, who may marry again; one child under twenty-one years named
John Loker; his brother Henry Loker; his brother-in-law Roheri Davis and
sister Bridget Davis; and continues; "My will is that my house and lande shall

be equally divided betweene my brother Henry Loker my sister Davis & my sister

Newton and I doe hereby make my wife my brother Henry Loker & my brother-

in-law Bohert Davis to be my executors. ... In witness whereof I have here-

unto set my hand the 17"" day of June, 1653 this is the Marke of <^ John loker

set with his own hand in ye presence of Joseph Parmenter, Hugh. Griffen."

One of the appraisers was Robert Davis. The will entire is below.

John Loker and wife Mary (Draper) had bom in Sudbury, September 28,

1653, a daughter, Mary Loker, posthumous child; who with the above son,

John, Jr., were all his children. He died June 18, 1653.

There is no will of Henry Loker of Sudbury. In 1678, he deeded his whole

estate, "for love," to his son and daughter Jacob and Elizabeth Moore [Middle-

sex Co. Deeds, vol. 10, p. 93], and Jacob Moore, in 1697, deeded the same 130

acres, to his eldest sou Jacob, for a like consideration [same, vol. 37, p. 517].

Elizabeth, daughter of Henry Loker, married May 29, 1667, Jacob Moore, had
twelve children, and died December 14, 1690.

tue will of JOHN loker. (verbatim copy.)

I John Loker of Sudbury beiuge sicke in body but of pfect miude & memory (Blessed be

God) doe make this my last will & testament as followeth I beinge by Gods prouidence
posessed of a house & certayue lande in Sudbury, I beiuge maryed & hauiuge one child

beinge a sonne his name John Loker & consideringe that the Law here established doth

allow a wife after the death of her husband to euioy a third parte of his house & lande

duringe her naturall life, for tlie settinge of things in order, my will is that my wife

shall enioy my house & my lande to her use if she remayne a widow vntill my sonn
come to the age of one & twenty yeares, but if she be maryed then shee shall enjoy the

house & all ye lande but vntill my sonne comes to the age of eighteeue yeares, and from
that tyme two third pts of the rent of the house & lande shall bee to the benifitt &
pticular vse of my sonne & one third parte to the use of my wife vntill my sonne come^
to the age of one & twenty yeares, but if my wife remaine a wj'ddow then my will is

that shee should enioy one third pte of my house & lande soe longe as shee soe continues,

but if shee be married then my will is that my house & Lande shall bee wholly surrendered
unto my sonne .Tohn Loker when hee is one & twenty yeares old, And my will is that my
wife shall keepe the house & fences in good reprations and soe leaue them. And because
my Sonne is younge & in probability my wife may bee with child againe my will is that
my wife shall bringe vp my sonne & that child or children with whom shee now goes
vnto full age if shee soe long Hue, .Vnd in consideration thereof I giue vnto my wife
after my debts & funerall is discharged. All my goodes & cattle whatsoeuer (except my
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gunn & sword ) and I giue my gimu & my sword unto my sonue John Loker & in case

he dye before he come to age then I gine my gun & sword to my brother Henry Loker

prouided always that if my wife dye before my children are brought vp then my will

is that my brother in law Robert Dauies & my sister Bridget his wife lining shall take

my Sonne or children to bring them vp, and shall haue the vse of the lande and house

to their vse vntill my sonne come to the age of eighteene yeares. And then the house &
landes to returne wholy to the use of my sonue. And further if my sister Bridget Dauies

shall die Then my will is that my brother Henry Loker shall take my sonne or children

to bringe them vp, And hee to haue the use of my house & londs. As my brother &
sister Dauies were to have it till my Sonne come to the age of eighteene yeares. And
then it is to bee surrendered to the use of my sonne John Loker. But in case my sonne

John dye & there remayne another child of mine aliue, then the house & lande to bee to

him or her surrendred when such child shall come to the age of eighteen yeares, but in

case my child or children dye & that I have noe issue, then my will is that my wife

shall enioy my house & land to her proper use whether she bee maryed or a widdow
duringe her naturall Life, And then after her Decease my will is that my house & londe

shall be equally deuided betweene my brother Henry Loker my sister Dauies & my sister

Newton, And I doe hereby make my wife my brother Henry Loker & my brother in

law Robert Dauies to bee my executors desiring"? them to see this my will & testament

performed
In wittnes whereof I haue hereunto sett my hand the 17"' day of June HJ53 This is ye

marke of \/) John Loker sett wth

his owne hand in ye

prsence of

John Parm"ter
Hugh Griffin

ITtli. (6) mo. 1653:
John Parmeter appearing before JM'' Nowell & Capt Gookine magestrates did depose and
testifie upon oath that the aboue name<l .John Loker deceased being of good vnder-

standing and memory did make this Last will and Testament.
Thomas Danforth Recorder

[.Middlesex Registry of Probate 14283]
1653

Jno. Loker
will

1653-6-17

CHILDKEN.

JoHN=, b. Oct. 20, 1641 : m. Elizabeth Larkin.

Mart% b. June 22, 1644 ; m. Jonathan .Tohnson, Sr.

JIosES-, b. March 26, 1646; m. Joanna Larkin; m. (2i Sarah Joslin.

Joseph", b. , 10— ; mentioned in his father's will ; m. Katherine Woods ;

m. (2) Ruth Stone.

Elizabeth", b. , 10— ; mentioned in her father's will ; m. Jacob Dingley.

Sarah-', b. , 10— : mentioned in her father's will ; m. James Taylor.

8. tvii. lL\NNAn-, b. , 165- ; d. April 13, 16.54.

'J. tviii. Daniel-, b. Dec. 21, 1655 ; m. Susanna Morse.
10. fix. Isaac", b. , 10— ; mentioned in his father's will; m. Rebecca .

SECOND GENERATION AND CHILDREN

As ail introduction to the second generation of Newtons in Marlborougli and

to prevent undue repetition of events in which all of the inhabitants were

engaged, it seems fitting that I here give some account of conditions that obtained

at, and subsequent to, the death of Richard Newton. I shall then be understooil

as I record the events in which the several iiersons were concerned, if I merely

refer back to this, and thus escape the multiplying of words.

In "Queen Anne's War" the French and Indians made repeated incursions

into the colony, killing and carrying away captive the inliabitants (1701-1713).

August 8, 1701-, this occurred in that part of Marlborough now Westborough

;

and again on the IStli of August, now the part that is Northborough. The men
and their families were in constant anxiety and danger. To protect the people

2.
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of Marlborough the General Court made some provision for their defense, and
the people had erected a considerable nimiber of forts in different parts of the
township to which they could resort in time of danger. Twenty-six forts, or
"garrisons" and "garrison houses," as they were called, were designated and
the families residing nearest each were so assigned. I will set down here only
those garrisons that have to do with the ISTewtons and their relatives.

No. 5. Isaac Amsden's Garrison. It was southeasterly of the East Village,

on the road to Southborough. "Deacon Newton," Thomas Newton and five other
families.

No. 6. Isaac Howe's Garrison. It was on the Southborough road near the
now Newton Railway Station. Moses Nevpton, Moses Newton, Jr., John Newton,
Widow Johnson [nee Mary Kerley], David Fay and James Cady.

No. 15. Samuel Ward's Garrison. It was south of the meeting house. Jona-
than Johnson, Sr., William Ward, Widow Hannah Ward and Caleb Eice.

No. 16. John ^Mathews' Garrison. It was in what is now Southborough.
William Johnson and Samuel Ward.
No. 17. Daniel Rice's Garrison. It was two miles easterly of the meeting

house. Widow Sarah Taylor. I think this was widow of William.
No. 23. Simon Maynard's Garrison. It was on the "Indian Plantation."

Joseph Newton and four other families.

No. 24. John Newton, Jr.'s Garrison. It was in what is now Southborough.
Eleazer Bellows, James Eager, James Newton, Benjamin Newton, Ephraim New-
ton, John Woods and Abraham Newton.
No. 25. Jonathan Newton's Garrison. It was in what is now Southborough.

Moses Leonard (m. Mercy Newton) and four other families.

As near as can be learned from tradition, this was the general location of the

garrisons in 1711, and thus we leam the neighborhoods in which the different

families resided.

In 1701 the town and church at Marlborough had the misfortune to lose their

minister. Rev. William Brimstead, who died on July 3 of that year. After his

decease an unfortunate misunderstanding arose that greatly disturbed the town.

It took the form at last in an opposition to the settlement of Rev. John Emer-
son of Ipswich to become their minister. The papers connected with this con-

troversy have been preserved, but fail to show the grounds of opposition. The
feeling was probably both personal and sectional. Whatever the trouble was,

we are indebted to it for two lists of men, which must have comprised nearly

all in the town at the beginning of the eighteenth century. Those who voted in

favor of Mr. Emerson were mostly from the west and those opposed to his

settlement were from the east part of the town. I will set down here only those

we are interested, more nearly, in. Among those to sustain, were the namee of

James Taylor, Sr., Joseph Newton, Jr., and his son Joseph Newton [b. 1699, d.

1713, the only third Joseph there was at that date].

Among those oppo-sed were : John Newton-, Sr., and his sons John', Jr.,

Zaehariah^, Thomas', and John* (son of John', Jr.) ; Moses Newton-, Sr., and
his sons David' and Edward' ; Daniel Newton, Joseph Newton, Sr., James Tay-
lor^ and his son .Tames-. Jr., and Jonathan Johnson.

November 19, 1717, Westborough was set off as a town. Twenty-five families

and six young men were so set off. Among them were Josiah Newton' (son of

Moses-), Thomas Ne^vton' (son of John-).

I October 20; 1744, Westborough was divided, the northern part taking the

name of Northborough.

The Indian Plantation of 6,000 acres was annexed to Marlborough in 1719,

thus restoring its depleted size.

The people of "Stony Brook," as the south part of Marlborough was called,

applied to the town to be set off as a distinct municipality. After some delay
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a line was agreed upon, and the town joined in a petition "with the Stony
Brook men for a confii-mation of said township." The territory was set ofi

and incoiporated iu 1727 by the name of Southborough. Six of the Newtons
signed the petition, and they and several other prominent families were cut
off with their lands from the old town into the new town. And not only that,

but also a change of county has been made—Marlborough being in Middlesex
County, and Southborough in Worcester County. Thus Southborough became
the home town of the Newtons of this branch of the family, where Kiehard and
his wife died and their deaths are recorded. Where they were buried is unknown
to me, but I suppose the intennent was in the "Old Common Burial Ground"
in Marlborough.

In the French and Indian Wars, hefore 1757—from 1741-1756, inclusive,

Marlborough men had seen seiwice both at home and abroad. But the rolls

are said to have been sent to England as vouchers, so no lists of the men are

found here. Many of them, however, are known to have served. Among them
were the following Newtons : Iu 1748, Gershom Newton^, Jr., and Timothy New-
ton^ (sons of Gershom-', Sr.) ; in 1754 Timothy^ again; in 1756 Gershom"',

Jr., again, and in the same year (1756) under Captain William Williams, at No.

4, Jonas Newton'' (son of Jesseniah^), and this Jonas Newton-* was out again

in the same company iu 1760 ; also Archclaus Folton at No. 4, 1756. and in 1700.

In 1757 two companies from Marlborough marched to the relief of Fort Wil-

liam Henry. In that of Lieutenant Stephen ]\Ia.^^lard was Mieah Newton^
(son of Joseph', Jr.), again.

In 1758 and 1759, on the rolls for the reduction of Canada, are the names,
among many others from Marlborough, of Daniel Newton-* (son of DanieP)
and John Newton^ (son of John*).

February 5, 1737, certain gentlemen in the easterly jiart of the town were
desirous of being set off as a separate town and sent in a petition asking that

they have returned to them "the money that we shall pay toward the settlement

or gratuity of the minister" if they should be set off within three or seven years.

Among the fourteen men who signed the petition were Uriah Newton* (son of

Joseph', Jr.) and Nahum Newton'' (son of Joseph'. Jr.). Tlie petition was not

granted as to a division of that part of the town.

In 1757 (and before), on account of the "French and Indian Wars," the Gen-
eral Court required the whole people to be organized—the able-bodied for active

and more distant service, the older and those exempt from other causes on an
"Alarm List." In that year two large companies were organized in Marlborough,

to each of wliich was attached a list of alarm men. In Captain John Weeks'
company was Sergeant Mieah Newton-* (son of Joseph', Jr.), Uriah* (son of

Joseph', Jr.). Uriah-''' (son of Uriali-*), David Newton^ (son of Uriah*), and in

the Alarm List of this company was William Newton* (son of Daniel'). In

the other company under Colonel Abraham Williams was Caleb Newton^ (son

of Jonathan*, Jr.).'"'

• -WAriNixcs.—The custom of "warninj.' <inl nt town" [n'ovailod throughout the Pi-ovince.

When n person not an Inhahltnnt came to town to reside, sometimes only for an extended visit.

the person inio whoso family or tcni'tnont lie came, was required to give notice to the Seicct-

men, of tlie name of tlie person or persons, the place he came from, his pecuniary circum-
stances and the lime he came to town. Knowing these facts, tile town authorities wouid in

their discretion let tliem remain or order them to lie warned out of town. The object of
this was to prevent their gainlnpc a settlement and becoming a public charge. No regard was
paid to ape, character or sex so far as the notice of coming was concernsd ; hut in the
warning, or "cautioning.'' a discretion was used.

There was a forniallly In the process of "warning out of town" which will appear in the

following example.

"Middlesex, ss.

To Mr. Joseph Hnicr. Jr., Constable Jnr llir Toun o) Mnrlhorouiih. in said Coiintu : Oreetino ;

In his Majesty's name you are lierehy required forthwith to warn the several persons here-

atler mentioned, forthwith to depart out of the town of Marlborough, viz., Abraham Cariy and
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2. JOHX I^^EWTON-, SR. (EicliarcU), son of Richard and Anne (Loker)

Newton of Sudbury and Marlborough, Mass., was bom at Sudbury, October 20,

1641, and died at Marlborough, October 16, 1723, aged 82.

He married at Marlborough, January or June 5, 1666, Elizabeth Larkin, daugh-
ter of Edward and Joanna ( ) Larkin* of Charlestown, Mass., where
she was born 5-7-1641, and died at Marlborough, October 15, 1719.

John Newton, Sr., was a proprietor in Marlborough in 1660. November 26

of that year the inhabitants laid out their house-lots. John, with his father, had
been in the township two or three years previous to this division, which was
rather a confirmation than an original grant. His house-lot comprised sixteen

acres.

In 1664 there appears to have been a disturbance in the civil and ecclesiasti-

cal relations of the town, in the perfecting or forfeiture of the titles to the

several house-lots—grants for taxes—time for payment of rates, etc. Seventeen
of the inhabitants asked the General Court to appoint a conxmittee with full

power to settle all their difficulties. John Newton and his father were among
those opposed to the appointment of a committee, alleging: "We are willing,

with our persons and estates, to uphold the Authority of the Country, and do
therefore desire the liberty of the law which gives towns power to transact

their own affairs."

John Newton, Sr., could claim all the rights in the lands of the town, as a

proprietor, that went with sixteen acres. At the same time he did not share

in the second division of upland. Against liis name in that division are the

words "none due."

Of the first division of meadows, eight acres; second division of meadows,
six and one-fourth acres, 24 rods; of Cedar Swamp eight acres; equal to 22i
acres 24 rods. He did not share in Cold Harbour, Middle and Chauncey Meadows,
as did his father. Of course at this time, 1663-(- he was a young man just com-
ing of age. His rate for the minister was 6 shillings 8 pence. John Newton's
name is not among those who got the deed of the Indians, for tlie Indian
Plantation, in 1684.

During the Indian troubles that ended in 1713 his family was assigned to

No. 6, Isaac Howe's Garrison, on the Southborough Road.

Susanna his wife, and their children, viz., Mary. Moses. Joel, Martha and Job ; David Flint

;

Amazlah Knight and Jane his wife ; Mrs, Abigail Arhuthnot, and Martha Parmenter. And
to make Inquiry into their circumstances, and from whence they last came to this town :

Hereof fail not. and make return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, as soon as
may be, unto the Select-men."

Dated, etc., and signed by all the Selectmen, and the report of Joseph Howe, Jr.
• Edward Larkin', Charlestown ; admitted inhabitant 30-5-1638 ; adm. church 23-7-1030 :

wife Joanna , adm. ch. 8-11-1638-9 and died Jan. 27. 1685, a;. 70. She m. (2) John
Pentacost (2d wf.) of Charlestown, who died Oct. 10, 1697, se. 90. Edward Larkln's will
dated l.")-7-1651, probated 6-2-1652, gives to his wife and five children and one child to be
born. The dan. Hannah was to be brought up by "brother and sister Pentacost." Inventory
£123. Children were: I.John-, 1640; 2, EUzabetV, 5-7-1641, m. John 'Newton'', Sr.;
3, Hannah', 1643; 4, Thomas', 1644, m. Hannah Remington; 5, Joannah', b. , m. Moses
Newton', Sr. ; 6, Sarah', 1647.
John LARKIN^ b. 10-1-1640; res. Charlestown; turner; d. of smallpox, 17-12-1677; m.

1064, Joanna Hale, dau. of Robert and Joanna, She m. (2) 1685, William Dodge, and rem.
to lieverly 1687, Children were : 1, Edward", b. 1668-9 ; 2, John", 1670 ; 3, Joanna^, 1673 ;

4. Itobcrt', 1674 ; 5, Joanna', 1676 ; 6, Sarali', 1677.
Edward^, Jr. (John^), b. Feb. 22, 1668-9; d. ; res. Charlestown; chairmaker ; adm.

ch., Sept. 1.8. 1715 ; taxed 1727 ; tax abated 1735, 1738-9 ; m. Nov. 1, 1688, Mary Walker,
dau. of John and Hannah (Mlrrlck) Walker. Children: 1, Edicard', 1689; 2, John', 1690;
X Mary'. 1603; 4, John', 1694-5; 5, Edward', 1696; 6, Joanna', March 19 or 25, 1698-9 (m.
Ebeneser Nrwion', son of Moses-) ; 7, Samuel', 1701 ; 8, .inn', 1704,
Thomas Larkin^ (Edward'), b. 18-8-1644 ; res. Charlestown; d. smallpox Dec. 10 or 11,

1677, IT, 33; inventory, £215; m. (1) Sept. 13, 1660, Hannah Remington, who died Nov!
8, 1073; m. (2) Emzaretu Duwe.'^, b. 1047. dau. of Lawrence of Boston; adm. ch., Boston.
by name of Drew in 1675. Children were: 1, Hannah', b. July 15, 1667: m. WiUiam
Johnson', son of Jonathan .Johnson, Sr., and Mary (Newton=) ; 2, Thomas', 1609; 3, Eliza-
beth'; 4, Sarah', 1673 ; 5, Thomas', 1070 ; 0, Thomas', 1077.
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1688. Taxes under Governor Audros. John ISTewton, Sr.'s rate was, "for

persons and estate," £00-11-05. [More than one poll.]

By the will of his father, John Newton, Sr., received the greater part of the

lands granted to Richard Newton, together with their rights of commonage, and
in tlie undivided lands; and also the homestead, tools, cattle, swine, etc., which,

with his own property, must have been quite an estate for those times. Besides

being a farmer, his father styles him "house carpenter." It was customary for

a man to have some trade, as well as land. All were farmers.

While John Newton, Sr., appears to be a residuary legatee, his younger brother.

Joseph Newton, Sr., was made one of the executors of their father's wdll, and
not himself.

John Newton, Sr., made his will four years before his death. His wife was

living at the time, but he makes no mention of her. She died the same year,

aged 78. Neither does he mention his son Nathaniel and daughter Experience.

He makes his grandson, Gershoni Newton (son of his son Samuel-), residuary

legatee and sole executor; and Gershoni, with his uncle, John Newton, Jr., gives

bond in £100 each, for the performance of the trust. In his will, John Newton,

Sr., signs with his mark. In his bond as surety for his son Samuel, he signs his

own name. This last-named bond you will find under Samuel's heading, and

it exi^lains itself.

In the bond here given, Gershoni signs for himself and John, Jr., signs with

his mark. It seemed to be immaterial in those days which way a person signed.

John Newton-, Sr., and his brother Moses- were made freemen April 18, 1690.

The following deeds, given by John Newton, Sr., are selected for abstracting

because they show the disposition he made of his lands, provided for some of

those dependent on him and provided for the care of himself during his old

age.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 14. page 193

:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in the County of Middlesex, in Consideration of

a fatherly love for my son, John Newton, of the same town, do give unto the said John
Newton
.32 A. of Upland & 6 A. of Meadow bounded (etc.. described I

in the Town of Marlborough, all in one piece, being my 3rd. division of land, together

with all appurtenances being thereon or arising therefrom, to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"John Newton Senr & a Seal"

Nathil Johnson Sept. 8, 1701.

Thomas Amsden Acknowledged. May 21. 1705.

Isaac Amsden Scnr Rcceircd. Charlestown Feb. 19. 1700-7.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 17, page 430 '.

I, .John Newton Sen'' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. yeoman, in Consideration

of a reasonable sum of money, to .lames Bradish, of the same town, a worker in cedar,

one cedar swamp lot. bounded, (etc., location.)

arising from a 10 A. house lot granted to me by the proprietors of the said town,
together with all appurtenances thereon lying.

to have and to hold.

Witnesse-s : "John Newton Sen'' & a Seal." Sept. 29, 1713.
Abraham Newton liis ninrk .Ichiioirledgcd. Apr. 29, 1714.
Abraham Eager. Itcceivcd. Cliarlestown, Mar. 8. 1714-.'').

trarranfee deed

^Iiddle.s(-\ Counly Deeds, vol. 19, page 300;

I, .John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Ma.ssachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, .John Newton, of the same town. Iiusbandman, do give
to the said Joint Newton,
48 A. of Land ) lo right of said .John Xewlon. located withoul
32 A. of Land ( Cow Commons
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2 A. of Land within Cow Commons, located and bounded (etc.)

together with all appurtenances thereto belonging,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses "John Newton & a Seal," Apr. 3, 1714.

Elizabeth Taylor her mark Acknowledged. Middlesex, Apr. 26, 1718.

Silena Newton her mark Receired, Cambridge, May 30, 1718.

Joshua Hemenway
icarrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 105

:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, do give unto my
son John Newton,
all my right in all the Common Lands lying without the Cow Commons of Marlborough
(except my interest in the Cedar Swamp).

WilJiesses

:

"In Witness whereof I have hereunto affixed my hand & Seal." .

Ester Joslin
1

1 Mark May 3, 1714.

Samuel Lyscom Acknowledged. Middlesex, Mar. G, 1722.

Received, Cambridge, Oct. 10, 1722.

warrantee deed

[Neither habendum nor consideration appeal's in this deed.]

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 104

:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, "in Consideration of a

valuable Sum of Money," to Moses Newton Junr of the same town
2 A. 10 rods of land located and bounded (etc.)

in two pieces, within Marlborough, to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"In Witness whereof I have hereto Set my hand & Seal"
William Ward Sept. 20, 1716.

Robert Henry
Jonathan Ward Acknowledged, Middlesex, Mar. 7, 1718.

warrantee deed Entered, Cambridge, Oct. 20, 1722.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 84

:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration
of "a valuable Sum of money," to Isaac Temple of the same town, yeoman,
10 A. of Upland and Swampland, located, (etc.) bounded. X. by swamp land of Joseph
Newton, (etc. t which is part of my first division of land granted to me by the proprietors
of said town of Marlborough,
and all appurtenances lying thereon or arising therefrom,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"John Newton & a Seal," May 22, 1717.
Daniel Harrington Acknowledged, Middlesex, June 26, 1717.
Thomas Newton Received, Cambridge, Nov. 21, 1717.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 392 :

I, .John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a

natural affection for my grandchildren, Joshua, Sarah, Elizabeth and Mary, children of

my son, Zechariah, decease<l, do give unto said grandchildren
14 A. on my Marlborough right

4 A. of Woodland of my last (sometimes called third) division,

(located, etc.) bounded on North by Jacob Newton (etc.) all in Marlborough
16 A. now granted for a fourth division to be taken up within Cow Commons derived
from my house lot where I now dwell

8 A. right in Commons when this division granted by the proprietors of Marlborough shall

be completed
privilege in Cedar Swamp to cut and improve for their own use, (located, etc.) and for

use of Mary Newton while she remains the widow of my son Zechariah, and no longer,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "John Newton Sen' & a Seal"
Gershom Newton Mar. 16, 1718.

Isaac Amsden. Acknntcledged, Middlesex, Mar. 18. 1718
Received, Cambridge, Mar. 22, 1718

warrantee deed
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Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 2SS

:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. yoeman, in Consideration

of an obligation by bond to maintain all things necessary for my comfort during my
natural life, made by my son. John Newton, do give unto said John Newton, all my house,

lands and meadows lying within the Cow Commons of Marlborough (excepting a 2 A.

right which I have granted to my grandson. Gershom Newton)
and a Cedar Swamp (described etc. 1 (Birchon Swamp in Westboro in Middlesex)

to have and to hold ".John Newton his mark & a Seal"

Witnesses : Mar. 31, 1721.

David Fay his mark Acknowledged, Middlesex, Mar. 31, 1721.

John How Juur his mark Rcccii-cd, Cambridge, April 1, 1721.

warrantee deed

^Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 289

:

I, John Newton Sen'' of Marlborough, in JIassachusetts Bay. yeoman, in Consideration

of my affection for my grandson, Gershom Newton, do give unto said Gershom Newton
2 pieces Upland adjacent to Pine Hill Meadow 1 , ., j^i :

\'-T, my share of Tine Hill Meadow, bounded, (etc.)
i Marlborough

2 A. of Land on east of Wolfpen Hill, bounded, etc.) )
'

' " '

A 2 A. right within the Cow Commons of JIarlborough

and right to cut for his own use what cedar he needs from

Birchon Swamp in Westborough. same county.

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"John Newton his mark & a Seal"

David Fay his mark Mar. 31, 1721.

John How his mark Aeknoioledged, Middlesex, Mar. 31, 1721.
Received, Cambridge, April 1, 1721.

warrantee deed

East Cambridge, Ma.ss., Jan. 1, 1910.

Will of Jonx Newton. Maklborougii.
Old Series, 1.5.892.

[Copy made by Sumner F. Brown, for Mrs. Ermina Xewtou Leonard. DePere, Wisconsin.]

In the Name of God Amen. I. John. Newton Senr of Marlboro' in the County of Midd^.

in the Province of the Ma.ssachusets. Bay. in New-England being in good Health of Body.

& of. Sound, mind. & Memory. Do Make & ordain this my last. Will & Testament, in

Manner & form following, viz. I Comit. my Soul, to God. that made, it in hopes, of

Eternal life, through the Merits of Jesus. Christ, my. Redeemer. & my Body to the earth.

out of which it was formed, to be decently buried at the Discretion & Proper Cost. &
Charge of. my Executor, hereafter. & touching the temporall Estate. That God hath.

Blessed, me withall I Despose thereof. In manner following.

Imprimis. I Will that all my Debts be paid.

Item. I Will to my Son John. Newton all my Rights to Undivided lands In that Tract

of. land in the Township of Marlbow. called without Cow^Comon land, to him & his

forever.

Item. I. give to my Son Samuel Newton. Two. Shillings.

Item. I give to the Children of my Son Zachary Newton, deceased. A Cedar Swamp.
lying & being within the Township, of. Westbow.' in Midd^. aforesd.

Item. I Will that my Son Thomas Newton be acquitted from all Debts y' are due to

me by Bill Bond or any other ways.

Item. I give to my Daughter Elizabeth the Wife of Zachary Eiager. Two Shill.

Item. I give to my Daughter Joanna. Singleterry the Sum of Ten Pounds, to be paid to

her in Cattle Household Stuff Etc.. if so much found at my Decease^otherwise in

Money.
Item. I give to each of (lie Cliilclrcn of My Daughter Sarah Rugg. deceased the Sum of

five Shillings.

Item. I. give to my Graiid<laugliU'r. Silenco Bruce Such a Sum as being to what she hath
already received of me, added. Shall lie fourty Pounds. She receiving the same in

movable state if a C«mi«^lency left at my Decease, other wise in Jloney.

All the Rest of my Estate I give to my (Jrandsou Gershom Nowtou. whom I. appoint Sole

Executor to this my last Will & Testament. & do hereby renounce all former Wills. &
Testaments by me heretofore made. In Witness whereof. I have Set my hand & Seal, on
the tliirteenth day of .\prill Anno Domini Seventeen hundred & nineteen. & In the fifth

Year iif Ihe Ri^igii uf our Scivci-i'igu Lord King George.
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Will of John Newton, page 2.

bis

his John "^v Newton
Robert 5 Eimiam mark

mark
Xahum Ward [L SI Jlidd^.. ss. Camb. Nov 8th 1723
Gershom Ward

The foregoing Will was Exhibited by Gershom
Newton (sole Exec* nominated by the Testate, therein

mentioned) Nahum and Gershom Ward two of the wit-

nesses thereto snbsoribed present & sworn according to

Law: and Testifi that Robert Eunian (who tho by reason
of some Lameness attending him absent) Signed with
them as a Witness Cv and this will is proved : and
admission granted to the abovesaid Gershom
Bond given — lOO")

—

Done at Camb. afrs'd Witness my hand e'c

ffra. ffoxcroft Jun regr

P order Fr Foxcroft Jd pr
(Caption on backt

—1723—
Jolin Newton Son''.

Will 1. paid
Exhib<i 8th Nov- 1723

Entered & Exam. Examined
Libo- 17 p. ad. 22. 3

Copy writt out
A F. F. Reg.

Nov. 8'li 1723 Know all men by these Presents That We Gershom Newton
Bond. 200'*'. and John Newton both of Marlborough in the county of

Middlesex within his Majesties province of the Massachusetts
Bay in New England Husbandmen are holden and Stand
firmly bound and obliged unto Frances Foxcroft Esqr Judge
of the Probate of Wills and granting admissions within the
said County in the full sum of one hundred Pounds Currt
money in New England to be paid unto the said Judge his

succesors in the Said office or Assigns to the true payment
whereof we do bind ourselves and each of us Our and each
of our heirs Exrs & Administrs jointly and severally for the
whole and in the whole firmly by these present's. Sealed with
our seals. Dated the Eighth Day of November anno Domini
1723 Annoytz R<1 Rs Georgii Primo

The Condition of the above written obligation is Such That Whereas the above bounden
Gershom Newton bath this Day taken upon him the office of Executor to the Last.
Will &tc of John Newton Sent of Marlborough abovesd dec'd by this day proving the
same and thereby taking upon, him the burthen of paying the S* Testators Debts Legacies
E't^—Now therefore if the said ExeC shall well and truly pay the abovesd. deed's Debts
Etc (as abovesd. ) (and in all things (the Same concerning) well and faithfully perform
& Execute the S'd Testators Will and administer his Estate. Then this obligation shall
be void otherwise in full force

Signed Sealed & Delivered
in presence of us. Gershom Newton [ ]

Nahum Ward Di Supra do : Executed his
Fra : Foxcroft Junr. Cor. Fra. Foxcroft Jus. J. Pacis John! Newton [ ]

mark

The foregoing will and probate are on one side of one sheet and numbered
("I.") one. The bond of Gershom and John Newton is on one page of paper
and numbered "2." The eaption on the back of probate is

:

—1723—
John 2 Newton Sen'

Bond Exce''

Nov 8ti' 1723 X

Marlboro.

The "2" in the eaption is the number of the paper in the docket envelope.
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Bond.
JOHN NEWTON & MOSES NEWTON

Sureties for Samuel Newton.
Know all men by these p^sents that we John Newton and Moses Newton of ye Town of

JIarlburrow inye County of Jlidd'^ in New England do owne & acknowledge ourselves to

ow and stand justly indebted to our Soveraign Lord and Lady Wm & Mary King and

Queen of England &c. Defender of ye Faith inye full and Compleat Sum of one hundred

pounds Sterling. Ye Same to be well and truly paid to M' Sam" Andrews Treasurer of

ye County of Midd^ as aforesd. To the which payment well and truly to be made to

him the said SamU Andrews Treasurer or his successor in said office We ye said John

Newton and Mo.ses Newton do bind our selves jointly and severally likewise our heirs

Executors & Admin^s firmly by these p^sentz. In witness our hands & Seals this Twenty
fifth dav of Octobr Anno Domini 1690. Anno R K's & Regina Guileslmi & Maria Anglia

&c
'-

•

The condition of this obligation we recoginsence is such, that whereas Sam'i Newton
son of ye said John Newton, and — Rebeckka his reputed wife are p'senteed by ye

Grand Jurors of this s'd County of Midd'^ for Juc ofs If ye said Samuel Newton and

Rebeckka his reputed wife Shall and do pisonally appear at ye Next Court of Assessants

To be held in Boston and these do = Anserr theire said Law Prseutements of ye Grand
jurors above s'd and do there abide ye Determination of said Court and not depart without

licens and if ye said SamU Newton do in ye mean time do abstain from ye Company of

said Rebeckka his reputed wife, then this obligation to be void and of none effect,

otherwise to stand and be in full power Force and virtue.

Signed, Sealed &c John Newton [ ]

In presence of

Sam" rhipps The mark of Moses m Nowton [ ]

.Tames Taylor.

"This Boiiil is on one side of a deckle-edge sheet of paper. Outside fly-specked

and yellowed. The writing is so condensed, and the Letter of the old style, it

is difficult to make out, but this is a pretty fair copy."—Statement of Mr. S. F.

Brown, copyist.

CUILDREM.

11. ti. John", b. June 5, 1067; m. Hannah Morse.

12. tii. Samuel^, b. Dec. 23, 16GS ; m. Rebecca Newton.

13. tiii. ZACiiAKiAn^ b. March 25, 1C71 ; m. JIary Axtell.

14. iv. ELIZABETH^ b. Jan. 3. 1672; d. in JIarlborough, Jan. 18, 1756; m. Zachariah

Eager, son of William and Ruth (Hill) Eager* of Maiden, Cambridge and

Marlborough, Mass. (when he was born does not appear), d. in Marl-

borough, July 5, 1712. They lived in Marlborough, where their children

were born, namely

:

• William Eageri of Maiden, Cambridge and Marlborough, Mass., was married in Maiden.

Mass., 7-10-10,59. to RiTii riiix. dau. of Abraham and Sarah (LongI Hill of Uliarlostown.

born there 2-4-1040, died at Cambridge, B-ll-lOTO-SO, aged 39. He m. (2) In Cambridge,

April 13, 1080, "Hester Cole (Lydia, wid. of Arthur?)." He was in Cambridge between

1072 and 1082 ; was one of the proprietors ot the Ockoocanganset riantatlon near Marl-

borough, purchased of the Indians in 1084, and removed witb his wife, Lydia, to Marl-

borough about 1082. There is mention ot an account due from him to John Simple, laborer,

servant to John Allen: also mention ot John Salter (servant with William Eager), who threw

Mrs. Agar (Eager) into the fire, 22-11-1673, and was sentenced to the Bridewell. William
Eager's will, dated Dec. 1087. mentions wife Lydia, and children, WHIinm- ; Zachcnj- (wf.

Elizabeth Newton); Ahraham- (wf. Lydia Woods); ZeriibbcU- : James'; Jacoh- ; Sarah':

ilargnret-; Mercy'; Lydia'; Esther'; Hiith'; and one unborn. He died in Marlborough. April

4, 1090. Of the above children I have found some of their birth dates; ZeriibbeW, June 8,

1672; Martha', Nov, 26, 1074; Ifuth', Feb, 1. 1077; Sarah', June 25, 1079; Margaret".

May 25, 1681 ; all born in Cambridge; Marctj', Oct. 20, 1082; LytUa', June 20, 1084 ; James',

Sept. 21, 1086; John', June 6, 1089; these last l)orn in Marlborough.
Zeri'iuiel Ea(;er=, res. Marlborough ; m. 1698, Hannah Keuley, b. 1078 (dau. Henry' and

wf. Elizabeth); will dated 1745; died 1747. Children: llaiuwh^, 1099: friah^. 170()

:

Hepzibah'. 1702; Jacob', 1704, d, 1723; Damaris'^, Sept. 11, 17— ; .l/o«rs' and MirUim", 1712:

John', 1718.
James Eager=, h, Sept. 21, 1680; m. Marlborough, April 2. 1713(?), Tabitha Howe, dan,

of Thomas and Sarah (Hosmer) Howe of Marlborough, b, 1084. Children were: YashtP.

b. Jan. 14. 1713; Ileznliah'. Dec. 1, 1715; Jnmes^. Mch. 6, 1720.

Uriah Eager', born April 4, 1700; died Dec, 30, 1780; res. Marlborough. He marched as

Ensign to Cambridge on the Lexington alarm, and was afterward promoted to a l^iptaincy ;

ni. Ill 1727, Sar.mi IIrigiiam (dun, ot Capt. Nathan and lOllzali.-tb i . b. Dec. 14. 1701, d,

Nov. 5, 1744; and he m. 1746, Rebecca Uu-e, who d. 1790. Children were: A'.ifhtiii*. 1731;

Uary*, 1733; Fortunatim*, 1735; Eli:abcth\ 1737; Uriah', 1740; Hannah', Dec. 29, 1741,

m. Feb. 10, 1701, Viiuh Kcicton, Jr. [See also Abner Newton m. Vashtl Eager.]
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15. 1. Rvth^ Eager, b. Dec. 20, 1G94 ; m. June 18, 1740, John How.
Ki. 2. ElhaUth' Eager, b. March 27, 1696; d. Jan. 9, 1790, in 94th yr., G. S.

17. 3. William* Eager, b. Feb. 14, 1697.

18. 4. Thankful* Eager, b. Dec. 29, 1699; m. Brown.
19. 5. Mary' Eager, b. Nov. 18, 1702.

20. 6. Jonathan' Eager, b. March 21, 1705; d. Oct. 25, 1772; unm.
21. 7. Phineas' Eager, b. Jul.v 30, 1707 ; d. May 28, 1729.

22. 8. Margaret* Eager, b. July 19, 1709 ; d. July 19, 1726.

23. 9. Aaron' Eager, b. Feb. 1, 1712-13 ; m. Mary : d. Nov. 11, 1756.

24. 10. Zachariah' Eager, b. Sept. 10, 1716.

25. tv. T^OMAS^ b. Dec. 27 or 29, 1674 ; m. Record Ward.
26. vi. Joannah', b. May — , 1677 ; m. in Framingham, Mass., April 5, 1713,

Ebenezer Singletary.*

27. 1. Joanna' Singletary. b. April 22, 1714, in Framingham.
28. 2. Ebenezer* Singletary. Jr.. b. Sept. 9, 1716, in Framingham.
29. vii. SARAH^ b. Nov. — , 1679 ; d. in Framingham, May 7, 1710 ; m. in Concord,

Mass., by Justice Minot, Nov. 18, 1702, Jonathan Rugg.t sou of John and
Hannah (Prescott) Rugg of Lancaster and Concord, Mass., born in Con-

cord, Feb. 10, 1680, died in Framingham, Dec. 25, 1756. They lived a

short time in Marlborough, then settled in Framingham. She had four

children. He married two more times, see below. Children were

:

,30. 1. Bathsheha' Rugg. h. Oct. 26, 1703, in Marlborough.
31. 2. Sarah* Rugg. b. Oct. 2, 1705, in Framingham.
32. 3. Hepzihah* Rugg. b. Jan. IS. 1707-8, in Framingham.
33. 4. Alraham* Rugg. b. April 27, 1710, in Framingham; d. there May 4, 1710.

34. viii. Nathaxiei,', b. Dec. 12, 1680. [dup. Jan. 28; and Hist, of Marlboro, has Feb.

8. 1681. This last is the more reasonable date, if his sister Sarah was b.

Nov. — , 1679]. He is not mentioned in his father's will and probably died

young.
35. ix. Experience', b. May 1. 1683 : is not mentioned in her father's will and prob-

ably died young.

3. MAEY NEWTON^ (Kichardi), daughter of Eicliard and Anne (Loker)

Newton, from England to Sudbury, Mass., was born at Sudbury, June 22, 1644.

and died at Marlborough, Mass., December 28, 1728, aged 84.

She married at Marlborough (and this is the first marriage recorded in the

town). October 14, 1663, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., son of William and Elizabeth

(Storey) Johnson^ of Charlestowni, where he.was bom about 1631, and baptized

* See Singletary note to Ichabod Newton".

t .IOXATH.\N RiGO m. (1) in Framingham. Dec, 11. 1710, Hannah Singletary of Framingham,
by whom he had five children. She died and he m. (.'?) Elizabeth , who survived him.
Ills children by wf. Hannah were; Jleltetnhcl. b. Sept. 1."), 1711, m. Mch. 30. 17:12. .Joseph

Bigsby of Hopklnton ; Hannah, h. Nov. 28, 1713 ; .Jonathan, b. Nov. 27, 1716 ; John, b.

June 18. 1718; Ehcnezer. b. July 22. 1720. d. Aug. 10. 1720.

John Rfco (father of Jonathan) lived in Lancaster. Mass. ; m. there May 4. 1660, Hann.vh
Pkkscott and had there these children; John, June 4. 1662: Marra. July 11, 1664; Thomaft,
Sept. 15, IflOC: .ro8vi>h. Deo. 17,. 1608: Hannah. 2-11-1670; Rebecca, 16-3-1673; and in

Concord. Jonathan, Feb. 10. 1680.

(I suppose John Rlgg (father of Jonathan, b. 1680) to have been the son of John Rugg
who m. 1711. IIaxxau Shepherd "both of Concord," and the son of John Rcgg of Lancaster,

who In 1655 bought estate and house of John Druiker In Charlestown : freeman, 1669 : wf.
Martha Prescott, who gave birth to two children in Lancaster, 17-11-1655. and she and they
d. the 18 and 24-11-1655. I have not the data to verify it.] See note to John Newton*, Sr.

March 18. 1691-2. at Lancaster, there were enumerated in the settlement of the garrison
for that town John Rugg. John Rugg. Jr.. Joseph Rugg. and others.

§ William .Johnson", one of the early settlers of Charlestown. Mass., was born at Canter-
-bury. Kent county. England, in 1602; became an inhabitant of Charlestown in 1634; and was
made freeman of Massachusetts Colony. March 4, 1634-5. He was a Puritan ; of good educa-
tion, and brought with him from England a wife, and child, and means. He with his wife
Elizaueth joined the Charlestown church Feb. 13, 1634-5, of which they continued memliers
until death. He was a man of energy and business methods. Within the first four years of his

residence, he was assessed for ten separate parcels of land, wliich he cultivated—a farmer

—

"planter" he calls himself In conveyances. This was his leading business. Possessing a
clay-pit. he was also a brickmaker—a secondary occupation. His house-lot fronted loi) feet

on the now Main Street of Charlestown, near the present Square, and was about 120 feet

deep. On this lot stood the house in which all his eight children were born except the
eldest, and in which he died. There were also on the lot two barns and two brlckmaking
kilns. He held several town offices. His signature is that of a practical penman. He had
but the one wife, Elizabeth Stouv, whom be married in 1030 [White Family Quarterly,
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August 14, 1641. He died at Marlborough April 12, 1712, aged 71. By occupa-

tion he was a blacksmith, also fanner, and in the latter part of his life he

taught the town school. He was well educated; his father also gave him a trade

and made him a legatee in his will. He received his share in his father's and
mother's estate in 1C87, £20 in about "an acre and a half of land in the East-

field," which in 1707 he sold to his nephew for £30. The records show seven

conveyances of real estate to and from him.

Before his marriage he went to reside in Marlborough about 1662. There can

be no doubt as to whose son he was, for the Records of the Selectmen of Charles-

town make a note of the fact that Jonathan Johnson ''came to town, to his

father William's house, from Marlborough, April 15, 1676."

On settling in Marlborough he received from the town the house-lot of 30

acres that had been set apart for a smith in the first division. The lot was one

of the most eligible in the village, being located directly south of the Old Com-
mon, "on a hill south side of the Meeting-house." Half of this he sold May
25, 1663, but bought it back, February 15, 1678-9. He was the first blacksmith

in Marlborough. The following is the town's order and the conditions of his

holding : At a meeting of the town March 29, 1663, among other matters, "It

was orde'''^ that Jonathan Johnson shall have the Thirty Acres of upland formerly

granted to A smith with all aceommodaco[ns] Answ''ble & suitable thereunto,

on Condition j-' the s"* Jonath[an] doe dwell in this Towne seven yeares, & doe

the Townes worke as A Smith, & also if he at y** seven yeares end leav[e] the

Towne doe his endeav'' to settle anoth'' Smith in his Eoome, both w* if hee doe

the s*^ Land & accomodaeons sha[ll] bee his, & his heirs & Assigns forever: John
Ruddocke, Recorder." The rate he was to pay to the minister apportioned May
7, 1663, was 6 shillings. Having sold half of his homelot, his portion of the

other divisions—meadow and swamp lands—were proportionately smaller. Of
the 2d division of uplands he had 3| acres, 1st division of meadows 7i acres,

2d of meadows, 6 acres, of Cedar Swamp, 7i acres ; of Cold Harbor, Middle and
Chauncey meadows, of each, four acres. = 51|. He also bought in with others,

without the consent of the Court, and thus illegally, some of the Indian reserva-

tion "Plantation," In 1688, his taxes under Governor Andros were for person

and estate, 04s. 02d. In 1685 he bought of Prudence Russell, 20 acres in IMarl-

borough. In 1694, he sold the same to T. Russell. His name appears on other

legal papers, as witness, etc.

Jonathan Johnson, Sr., of Marlborough was freeman July 21, 1685. Jonathan

Johnson, Sr., in his lifetime gave to his children and grandchildren portions

of his property and disposed of the rest by will, making his wife and only sur-

viving child, William, executors, and the latter residuary legatee. The will is

Vol. I. p. 72] in Englantl. She died Oct. G. 1684. She bore him six sons and two daughters.

His will, dated Dec. 7. 1077. O. S.. two days before his death, gives to his wife Elizabeth,
and children, upon whom he had beiitowed portions as they settled in life. Inventory. £SOS. 4s.

His widow, Elizabeth, married (2) Oct, 24, 1679, Thoma.s CAttTEK (2d wife) of Charles-
town, blacksmith, son of Thomas Carter' of same town, blacksmith, immigrant. He died
Dec. .10, 1694. in 88th year, G. S. The children of William and Elizabeth .Tounson were :

1. ./o/iH-, b. le.lS in Eng., res. Haverhill and d. there 1708 m. 76 yrs., G. S.. blacksmith. He
was killed by the Indians. He m. (1) Elizabeth Mat-crick: m. (2) Sarah Gills; m. (3)
Kathcrhir (Skipper) Mnrcrirl; (wid. of his first wife's brother) ; 2, Kiihamali", bap. 1635, m.
Jnlin liitii/M, Jr.. res. Charlestown ; n, Jo.irph". bap. 16.'!7 ; res. Haverhill; d. there Nov. 18,
1714, farmer; m. (1) ,U.;;/u Sonllir : m. (2) llanmih Tcniiii of Rowlev ; 4, Elizahcth-, bap.
lG:i9; m. (1) EdiranI Wpcr of Cbarli'slown ; m. (2) Williiim Mniiror of Lexington; had
children by 1st luislmnd ; ."i. .Joiiiithaii-, bap. Aug. 14, 1641; m. Marii yciitmi- (dau. of
UlchardM ; 6, Xtitfirniirl-. born about 164;); mariner, prob. died at sea; m. (1) ./ndiina Lonrj
of Cambridge, who m. (2) Chri.tioplicr Omiiliiin of Cliarlestown ; 7. Zachariah-, b. about 1646;
res. Charlestown. and later near MIstic Ulver ; farmer, brickmaker, miller, was living 1717
a-. 71 yrs. ; m, Eli:al)c11i Jeffs of lioston. who was an heiress (dau. of .John JelTs, mariner) ;

8, Isaac-, b. about 1649; res. Cliarlestown and d. 1711 In 62d yr. ; gunsmith; m. itarjr Stom:
(dau. of Nicholas, shipcarpenter of Bos(on). Notice how many of these men were l)Iacksm!ths.



ClilLDKEN OF KICIIAKD NEWTOX 39

dated March 18, 1711-12. No inventory was returned. The will begins by say-

ing: "'I recomend my Soul to the hand of God that gave it me hoping through

the Death and merits of Jesus Christ, to obtain pardon of all my sins and to

inherit Eternal Life, and my Body I comit to the Earth . . . notliing doubting

but at the Generall Eesurection I shall receive the same againe by the mighty

power of God."

He gives his homestead and all his personal property to his wife, Mary, ''for

her comfortable subsistance during her widowhood with free leave of acts of

charity" ; "with the advice and consent of the Minister and Deacon, to sell of

the outlaud for her comfort : and if she should marry," then what he has given

to her is to go to his son William, who "if she should be in want to take fillial

care of her." He says he had given to his son Jonathan, while alive, and his

wife since his death, his portion : "but still, my fatherly love is so to his chil-

dren," etc., whom he names, he gives small siuns. To his daughter Mary's hus-

band he gives his "Coopering Tools." showing he had yet another trade, and

"As to my dau. Mary ilathes, though she be dead yet I remember her" ; and

says he had completed her portion by a deed of land to her children, and appoints

his son William trustee of this deed. To his grandson Joseph, Jonathan's young-

est son, a lot of land. To granddaughter Hannah, who was living with him,

£20. To Huldah Whitney, £6, if she remain with his wife till 18 years old.

He "wills" his son William to take good care of his son Thomas while he lives.

The wddow Mary Johnson survived her husband 16 years, and did not marry

again. It is pleasant to think of her living quietly by herself in the homestead,

"on a hill south of meeting house" and "the Old Common." The house was

near the garrison-house of Samuel Ward, Sr., to which the family of Jonathan

Johnson, Sr., was assigned.

It was not until after January 10, 1C99, when the town voted to build a

sehoolhouse, that "Mr. Jonathan Johnson was employed as a schoolmaster

several years in succession." At that date he was 58 years old. I like this

kindly old man, who is my ancestor. Capable in so many lines—farmer, black-

smith, cooper, active and energetic in business during his prime; then studious

and passive, and a schoolmaster; during the last thirteen years of his life,

with his equally aged wife, gracefully waiting till their change come.

Since writing the above I have obtained a verbatim copy of the will of Jona-

than Johnson. I will not re-write; but will give both as they are. The will

shows the manner of the times, and the particular care that nothing be over-

looked.

Nil, rjtl'.l4 I
HoviMsp] .Tonathan Johnson Will

Rcc vol. V.i I'age 7S. Exhib. 13 May 1712
Registred Lib. l.S. fo. m to G8*********

In the name of fJod .Vnien the pij^hteenth of March 1711 I Jonathan Johnson of Marl-

Inirough in the foiinty of MiiUUesex in new england yeoman being aged and somewhat
inlirm in body but sound and perfect and memory thanks be to god for it and calling to

mind the mortality of my body and knowing that it is apointed for al men once to dye

do make and ordain this my last will & testiment that is principly and first of all I give

and Recommend my soul into the hands of god that gave it mee hoping throng the death

and merits of .Tesus christ to obtain harden of all my sins and to inherit eternal life and
my body I commit to the earth to be decently buried at the discreshon of my executrix

a executor Herafter named nothing doubting but at the ienarall resurection I shall

resciue the same again by the mighty power of god and as toucing my outward estate

where with god hath pleased god to bless mee with in this life I give demis and dispos

of as followeth. Item that all my debts he truly paid by my executrix and executur in

conueniant time after my death. Item I doe giue and bequeth to mary my beloued wife

all the lot or Lands I now dweel on both fenced and unfenced with all the priueleges

thereof to Hur withall the building 'theron and all my cattle hors and swin and all my
mouvable goods of all sorts and all the mony I haue in hand or in bonds in whos hands
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so ever it is and all my lands within the cow common excpt abovit seven and twenty
Acres that I haue in a deed give to my sun William near Stony brook to settle his sun
William on. all which I give to hur for Hur comfortable subsistance during Hur Widdo-
hood : with free leave for acts of charyty and if all the aboue said will not sufBse I

further give Hur leaue with the aduice and consent of the minnister and decon to sell

of the outland for Hur comfort and if she should marry then the aboue said estate to

be restored to my sun william and he if she should be in want to tak a filial care of

Hur : and as for my sun Jonathan Johnson I gaue him good part of his porshon before

he dyed and the remainder of what I did intend for him of his whole porshon I haue
giuen to his wife in a boud : and in Land and meadow which I haue sine his decece

haue giuen to Hur and his children : but still my fatherly loue is so to his children that

in this my Last will that I do giue to each of them, that is to say Timothy Jonathan
Jotham and Joseph six shi'ling apec to be by my Executer giuen to them that is to say
to Timothy Johnson his six shilings won year after my decease and Jonathan three yers

after end to Jotham and Joseph when they shall be aboue won aud twenty years old and
as for his Daughters Sarah Martha JIary and Hanna I giue to each of them fine shilings

apiece to be paid when they are of the age of eighteen yers old apeece by my executer.

and as for my Daughter Mary Mathes though shee be dead yet I do remember Hur and
I haue giuen to Hur in hur lifetim part of hur porshon in a deed of gift in land and
medow to Hur and Hur children and now I haue completed what I intended for their

porshon in a deed of lauds to Hur chilldren : Item I giue to my grandaughter Hanna
that now Hues with mee twenty pound ten wherof shee shall haue betwen this and hur
mariag and the other ten pound within three years after my decece. Itim I giue to

Hulda Whitny six pound if she Hue with my wif whil shee is eighteen years olid : to be

paid to her within won .vear after : Itim I giue to my sun in law Joh mathes my
eoopring tools to be deliuered to him within three month after my deceac. Item I giue

to my sun William all my Lands without the cow common to him aud his Hairs executers

and asign for euer wiling him to take good care of his sun Thomas whil he Hues and
that he may be comfortably prouided for. when he is dead all the rest of my Lands and
and estate whatsoeuer that is not menshoned and disposed of before after my wines
decece I giue to my sun William Johnson to him and his hairs Executers and asigns

foreuer

Also I do order, will constitute and ordain and make my beloued wif and my sun
William Johnson Executrix and Executers to this my last wil and testiment

;

Further I Giue unto m.v Grandson Joseph Jonson ( He being the youngest sou to my
Late son Jonathan Jonson Deceased* my Cedar Lott Lying and being near Chaucy
Meadows : Further I make my well beloed son William Johnson overseer Trustee and
Keeper of a Deed of Gift of Lands made unto my Grandchildren to John Daniell and
Liddia Mathews and Ruth Matheus which sd Deed is to be by him my s^ son Kept
untill such time as they my s<' Grandchildren Pay unto me or my Heirs or Exec the

sum of Ten Pounds to witt that John Mathews afforestl Pay four pounds Daniell Liddia
and Ruth Mathews pay each and every of them Respectively the full and Compleat sum
of Forty shillings a Peace; at y<' payment of all and every of the sums afiforesd, my
will is that sd Deed shall be Delivered to them ; the Lawfull Interest of y^ s* ten pound
being b.v each person above named to be paid together with the Principall according to

each per.sons proportion therein In wittness whereof I have Hereunto affixed my Hand
and seal this eighteenth Day of march in the eleventh year of the Reign of our Soverain
Lady Aune over England &c Queen jear 1712

Declared signed and sealed

In presence of us wittnesses

Peter Rice
James Taylor
Benjamin Rice

Jonathan Johnson

[Reverse] ******<**
Midsex Camb la"' May 1712 This Will was this day Exhibited by the Widow & Son

Execut". herein named for probate & y" three witnesses were psont and made Oath that

they see the testator Jonathan Johnson Signe & Seal & heard him declare this Will
to be his last will & Testatm— & that at same time he was of sound memor.v to the

best of their understanding And the same is i)rovi><l & allowed. And yo Administation
thereof is ('omitted to Mary Johnson & William Johnson y<> Widow & Son of .v« Testat
& Execuf in sd Will nainetl as aforesd well and Faithfully to Execute the Same accord-
ing to the true Intent & Meaning thereof & bond is taken for y<^ paymnt of the Debts
& Legac.vs In Testinionie hereof I have hereunto set my hand & the Sea! of the Office

Dated ns Above .s'l f lOOi Bond
pr Fra : Foxcroft J. Prob'
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CIIILUUEX.

36. i. Mary' Johnson, b. Sept. tt, 1G64 ; d. at JIarlborough, June 22. 1710: m. at

Marlborough. Sept. 20, 1680, .Johu Mathews [this uanie is spelled also

Mathis, Mathes in the records], a physician. They resided in that part

of Marlborough that was set off as Southborough. Five children were

born to them in Marlborough. He m. (2) Dec. 3, 1713, Sarah Garfield.

Children were

:

37-11. 1, Mai-u*, b. , d. 1706; 2, Lydia\ 1091; 3, Ruth\ 1693; 4, John, Jr.*,

1694; 5, Daniel'. 1697.

42. ii. William^ Johnson, b. Dec. 15, 1665; d. June 5, 1754, in his 89th year; m.

(1) in 1688, Hannah Larkin, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (Rem-
ington) Larkin* of Charlestown, where she was born July 15, 1067. She

died at Marlborough, "1st w. William, Dec. 8, 1696." She had four

children. He m. (2) about 1699, Hannah Rider, who bore him eight

children. All of his children were born in Marlborough, where he resided.

His lands were in what became Southborough and his family was assigned

to No. 10, John Mathews' Garrison (his brother-in-law). I find nothing

further of Hannah Rider. William' Johiu^on joined deeds with Larkin
heirs, 1692. Children were :

4:i 1. William* Jolm.ion. b. Feb. 22, 1689.

44. 2. Hannah* Johnson, b. July 20, 1091; m. Jan. 20. 171:'., Thomas Stow.

45. 3. Thomas* Johnson, b. Aug. 28, 1094.

40. 4. Mary* Johnson, b. Dec. 4. 1696; m. Nov. 12. 1718, Thomas Green.

47. 5. lloses* Johnson, b. Sept. 25, 1700; m. March 15. 1727, Sarah Bush.
4S. G. Ruth* Johnson, b. Jan. 10, 1702 ; m. Jan. 20, 1725, Daniel Woods.
49. 7. Hepzihah* Johnson, b. April 5, 1704 ; d. Jan. 19. 1719.

50. 8. Elizaheth* Johnson, b. July 18, 1705.

51. 9. Ebenezer* Johnson, b. Nov. 6, 1707.

52. 10. Mercii' Johnson, b. Dec. 14, 1709.

53. 11. Isaac* Johnson, b. April 12, 171.'5.

54. 12. Jacob* Johnson, b. April 0. 1717.

55. iii. Jonathan' Johnson, Jr., b. Jan. 2, 1007-8 ; m. Dec. 24, 1089, Mary Kerley,

b. about 1000, d. in 1741, aged 75. She was probably daughter of William
Kerley.t Mr. .Tohnson was slain by the Indians Oct. 12, 1708. They lived

in Marlborough, where their nine children were born. During the Indian

troubles, the family of Widow Mary Johnson was assigned to No. 0, Isaac
Howe's Garrison. The children were:

56. 1. Timothy* Johnson, b. May 18. 1690; ra. 1713, Ruth Mathews.
57. 2. Jonathan* Johnson, b. June 13. 1092; m. 1723, Abigail Bellows.
58. 3. Mary* Johnson, b. Sept. 5, 1094.

59. 4. Sarah* Johnson, b. March 25, 1095.
60. 5. Jotham* Johnson, b. March 30, 1699.

61. 6. Martha* Johnson, b. Jan. 26. 1701.
62. 7. Mary* Johnson, b. Oct. 2, 1704.
63. 8. Joseph* Johnson (twin), born March 2, 171)7: ni. 1730, Hnunali T.ruco of

Mendon. This is the .Joseph .Johnson who is ineutiouod in the will of his

grandfatlipr and given a lot of land.
04.

J), Hannah* Johnson (twin I, born March 2, 1707.

4. MOSES NEWTON- (Richardi), son of Richard and Anne (Loker) New-
ton from England, and of Sudbury, Mass., was born at Sudbury, October 20,

1645, or March 26. 164G. Both dates are given in the records, and as that there

could not have been two children born at those dates, I have supposed the first

date was the birth and the second the date of baptism. He died at South-

borough, May 23, 1736.

He married at Marlborough October 27, 1668, Joannah Larkin, daughter of

Edward and Joanna ( ) Larkin§ of Charlestown, Mass., and sister of

• See note to .Tohn Nowton= for Thomas Larkin", son of Edward'.
t William Kerley was early in the Colony, and a man of prominence. Lands were assigned

to him on Pedock's Island, Nantucket, In 1642. and in Marlborough in 1057. He was for
several years a Selectman ; was appointed by the General Court to lay out a tract of land
between Concord. Lancaster and Groton. He died in 1684. His will mentions his wife, Anna,
dau. of Thomas Kino ; his brother Henry, to whom be gives his sword, belt and other arms
and military books: his lirother-in-law. Nathaniel .Toslin, and his father-in-law, Thomas King.

§ Larkin. See note to ,IohD Newton=.
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his brother John's wife. The date of her birth is not given; but it would
be about 1645 or 1646, as she is placed in the order of her father's children.

She was the mother of all of Hoses Newton's children. She died at Marlborough,

December 25, 1713. ''Wife of Moses Sr."

He married (2) at Marlboroug-h, April 14, 1714. Sarah Joslin, whom I suppose

to be daughter of Xathaniol and Sarah (King) Joslin* of Lancaster, and after

the destruction of that town of Marlborough, whose will, dated 1694, mentions

several daught-ers besides daughter Sarah, and sons Nathaniel and Peter. Peter's

family was killed by the Indians, 1692. Nathaniel (the son) lived in Marl-

borough, and requests an administrator for his sister, Sarah Newton's estate,

as below. She was probably born at Lancaster, and the town record of it was
destroyed. Bom about 1660.

To us who are not familiar with such docvuneuts, having no further need

of them, the contract of marriage given below, of Moses Newton and Sarah Jos-

lin, is interesting. Interesting, also, for its many signatures. Here Moses New-
ton signs with his mark. On the inventory of James Taylor's estate he signs

his own name; as also here do his brother, Joseph Newton, Sr., and Nathaniel

Joslin. Sarah Joslin seems to have had enough of "whether money moveables

Lands or whatsoever:" to require that the court appoint an administrator of

her estate; and at the request of her brother, Nathaniel Joslin, Isaac Temple
of Marlborough was so appointed. He calls him, "my Brother Isaac Temple."

Isaac Temple and Martha Joslin. married 1699. in Marlborough, may be the ones,

and probably were.

Sarah, "wife of Moses Newton, Sr.," died at Marlborough, November 4, 1723,

aged 63. The following March 9, 1724, her brother asked to have an adminis-

trator appointed, and on June 1. 1724, Isaac Temple was appointed and gave

bond in the sum of £100.

In regard to the present condition of these old legal papers, the copyist states

of the marriage contract: "This was too faint for me to trace, and has been

through the emery process, as it is all to pieces." Of the second paper—the

request for administrator: "This was a small slip of paper and has been emery
processed." Of the fourtli jiaper—appointment of administrator : "This is a

large sheet of good rag paper, and written in large liand on the upper half of

the sheet." Number three paper is the bond of usual wording, the body of it

omitted here. [See the Bond in administration of Edward Newton's' estate.]

There was no inventory or other papers.

' Thomas .Tosi.ixi. aged 4:!. .ind Ukbkcca. his wife, aged 43, with live children. omUarlfod

at London. .-Vpril, 1635, for America, and settled in ningham, Mass.. where he was a pro-

prietor in 1037. He and his son yathiiiiirr- subscribed to the towTi covenant in Lancaster.

1654. Thomasi died 1660. aged aljont 6S. Ills widow ra. (2) 1664. William Kerley. The
ages of the five children are given at embarkation, and there was an older son Abraham- who
came a short time after (1647>, also a brother of Abiahaiii. Hiiiiii-, wlio was conspicuous in

New Hampshire and Maine in the early Indian wars. Children were : Ahiahain-, b. abt. 1615.

m. Bettrice ; Rebecca', "aged IS," b. about 1617: Dorothii-, "aged 11." b. abt. 1624;
'Sathanicl-, "aged 8," b. abt. 1S27 ; m. Sarah King; EUtabcth", "aged 6," b. abt. 1629, and
Henry-.
Abraham Joslin", b. England about 1615; mariner; moved to Lancaster before 1663 and

died before 1670; wife Bettuice ; most of their children born in Ilingham : Ahraliani'.

Philii}^, Xathatilel^, Joseph^, Marti^. Henrys, Rebecca'^.

Nathaniel Joslin^ (Thomas'), b. Kngland abt. 1027; settled lirsl in Lauenstor. and after

the destruction of the town !)> Indians, he rem. to Marlboro. He d. ItHll. lie m. Sarah King,
dau. of Thomas. She d. 1700. The births of his eight children are not all preserved. The
oldest was XathanicP, b. 16."i8. d. ]C>07, and the second was Haralfi. b. about 1060. m. Moses
Newton^ (2d wf.) ; tlie sixth was Xatlidiiiel'. Jr.; and one was ('!) .^tiirtlia", who m. Isaac

Temple.
N.iTnANiEL Joslin', Jr., b. ; d. 1726; m. 1082, Hester Morse' (Joseph'. Joseph').

who d. 1725, x. 61. Their children, b. In Marlb., were : ncster*, 1083 ; Mary*, 1685, ra. 1700
James Newton'; I'atinice^, 1686, d. v.; yathuniel', 1680, d. y. ; Xalhauiel', 1601; Israel'.

1602; Marlha', 1004, d. y. ; fUpcricncc*, 1606; Abigail*, 1008; Joseph', 1690; Su.viiiua'.

1701 ; Abraham', 1704. m. 1728 Jemima Snow (whose oldest child, Jemima Joslin', b. 1729,

m. Elnathan Newton) ; Thomas', h. 1707, ni. (2) 1740 I.iieii Fnrbiish (whose 2d child. Israel

Joslin^ b. 1743, m. 1765, Ann Newton, dau. of Gershom, Jr. I.
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15.898.

oldest

series

#1.
Moses Newton S
Sarah Newton

Lodged bv Isa temple
13. March, 1723

Cited Next Kin. Etc.

Marlborough.

11311
Copy writt for Fay.

Sarah Newton. 1723

Marlbroug.
Know all men By these Presents ; that : y*. I. Moses
Newton Snr. of the Town of. Morlbrong in the County of

middlesex. in the Masatusets Bay in New Ingland Do Agree
and bargin, with Sarah. Joslin of the Above sd Town and
county, in manor and forme as foUoweth : That if the said

Moses Newton Snr. do marrie with the abouesd Sarah.

Joslin. that I do. Acquet all the Estate that the abovesd

Sarah Joslin now has whether Jlony moveables Land or

whatsoever : never to have Rite Title or interest therein

In the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and
fourteen And in the Thirteenth year of Her Majesties Raign.

Dated the twelfth day of April : 1711
Signed Sealed and. Delivered

in the presence of us. Moses Newton Snr
witnesses His m. Mark.
Joseph Newton sen
Isaac Temple Moses.
Nathanl Joslin

Midlsx.
Moses. Neton Senr. personly apeared before me
and acknowledged this above writen Istrument
to be his act and deed—
Jeanuary 2 : 1723'- Tho How

Justces. Peaces

#2
Sarah Newton
Request for

appt of Admr.

111

V -r!

^ q bo

o t. a
Hfen

11.311

#4
Sarah Newtons

Admin Certifct Paid

Certificate

of Appt. of Admr.

To the Honorable Frances Foseraft Judg of probate of

Wills for the County of Midilss, I desire you to put in my
Brother Isaac Temple of Marlborough Administrator of. the

Estate of my sister Sarah. Newton Dece'd of Marlborough.
Nathaniel Joslin.

Dated Marlborough.
March. 9 : 1723/1.

To. all. concerned. Greeting
It is hereby Certified that Administration of the Goods and
Chattels of Sarah Newton (late the wife of Moses Newton
of Marlborough in the county of Middlesex) formerly .Toslin

deceased Intestate was Committed to Isaac Temple of Said
Marlborough Husbandman &'<^.

Done at Cambridge the 10th of June 1724
P. F Foxcroft Jd- prob.

Attest ffran ffoxcroft Jun Reg

Bond.
paper #3 in

docket. Envelope
#15898

oldest Series

Sarah Newton.

Isaac Temple of Marlborough and Jonathan Paige of.

Groton Husbandmen in the County of Middlesex

Francis Foxcroft Esqr
Middlesex One hundred pounds

Judge

Nineteenth June One thousand
Seven hundred and twenty four annoque Regni Georgii

Decimo/
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Isaac Temple this day admitted adminr to the Estate of Sarah Newton
(the wife of Moses. Newton of Marlborough abovesd) formerly Joslin

deceased Intestate. •

Sealed and Delivered

in Presence of.

his

Edward Larkin Jur & Isaac Temple
Fras Foscroft Jimr mark

Jonathan Page

Moses Newton received Lis portion of his father's estate during the father's

lifetime. It was probably part of the thirty acres granted to Richard ISTewton

for a house-lot, and was what in the will is described as "bounded, Eastward

with the land of my son Moses'' of the land given to son John. The records also

mention "lands granted to Moses JSTewton," and again, "Some plats of Laud
excepted Granted to Moses Newton sen'' a Liberty to make use of the stream of

Stony Brook And the use of the Land about where his Iro-n works are."

I was glad to find this about the "Ironworks." Very many of the Newtons
of the Richard branch have been blacksmiths, gunsmiths, etc., workers in iron.

The genius for it seems something inlierent. They called them "Smiths" in

those days, and the ability to be a "Smith" was counted as an asset to the

town one lived in.

What these Ironworks of Moses Newton, Sr., were I do not laiow. It was
probably a smelter, or a blomary, or a foimdry; something more than a

blacksmith's shop. They did things in a small way in those days, but got the

results they desired. Wliat leads me to think the ironworks at Southborough

was of the kind above mentioned is that it is said by the historian of Sudbury
that within the present [1800] century, iron ore dug in the to^ni was laden on

boats at Old Town Bridge and taken down Sudbury river to Chelmsford.

Moses Ne\vton, Sr., was of those who bought lands in the Indian Plantation

and got illegal deeds. Wliat his venture was in acres does not j'et appear.

Some of this—34 acres of it, he sold in 1700, to Daniel Rice [see below].

In 1688, taxes under Governor Andros, Moses Newton, persons and estate,

£00-06-04.

In the controversy over the settlement of Rev. Mr. Emerson, Moses Newton
and his sons David and Edward were opposed to it. He became freeman April

18, 1690. This of course carried church membership with it. In one mention
of him which I have scon lie was styled "Deacon Moses Newton."' I do not know
about that. In the Indian wars and troubles 1700-1713, Moses Newton, Sr., his

son Moses, Jr., and John Newton with their families were assigned to Isaac

Howe's Garrison, No. 6, which was on the road to Southborough, near the now
Newton railroad station.

In the settlement of the "Garrison of the West Regiment of Middlesex, March
1692," ' tlieVe were stationed in Marlborough 113 men. Of these, twelve men
were apportioned to a group of Moses Newton and five other families.

Moses Newton and his wife, Joanna, were members of tlie church at Marl-

borough. They had their son Edward baptized in the First Church in Charles-

town, that being the churcli of her parents. The record tliere is : Baptized,

3-4-107(1, "y'' son of Moses Newton & .loanna his wife, of y" ch of Xt in "Marl-

borough." In regard to this wife Joanna, I desire to call attention to the fact

that she was permitted to put her "mark and seal" to at least one of the deeds

by which lier husband conveyed his real estate. It was not then customary, I

. am told, nor needful, that the wife sign.

In King Philip's War, ifarlboroiigh. being a frontier town, was severely

checked in its growtli by the invasion of the savages. Though there were soldiers
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stationed there (some in the home of Moses Newton were billetted), yet so

stealthy was the approach of the Indians, that the troops afforded little pro-

tection. After a while they were withdrawn. Within four days after the with-

drawal of the troops the Indians again appeared. The following I quote from

Mr. Packard's account of the town, as given in Barber's Historical Collection.

The story is told in many other books; but in whatever phraseology the story

runs Moses Newton is given credit for being the hero of the day. It is stated,

that "on a Sabbath, when Mr. Brimstead was in sermon, March 20, 1G76, the

worshiping assembly was suddenly dispersed by an outcry 'Indians at the door.'

The confusion of the moment was instantly increased by a fire from the enemy;

but the God whom they were worshiping shielded their lives and limbs, excepting

the arm of one, Moses Newton, who was carrying an elderly and infirm woman to

a place of safety. In a few minutes they were sheltered in their fort with the

mutual feelings peculiar to such a scene. Their meeting house, and many
dwelling-houses, left without protection, were burnt. Fruit trees pilled and

hacked and other valuable effects rendered useless, perpetuated the barbarity of the

savages many years after the inhabitants returned . . . many left their farms

until the seat of war was farther removed." Hudson, in his history of Marl-

borough, states that Moses Newton "received a ball in his elbow, from the

effects of which he never fully recovered."

There are many deeds on record conveying lands to and from Moses Newton,

Sr. Some "lots and parcels" he received from his father, some by grants from

the proprietors of Marlborough and the Indian Purchase, and some by pur-

chase f-om the other proprietors. I have taken from the records only a few of

these deeds—those that he gave to his sons—making a specialty of them, as being

somewhat historical of himself and of them. I give an abstract of them here,

all in one place, where they can be the more easily consulted. He began to

settle some of his lands on his sons in 1702, and continued to one after another

the gifts until all had had a portion. In 1713 he made over his homestall

(containing over 140 acres) to his two sons, Jacob and Ebenezer, who were then

unmarried and living with him. In 1722 Ebenezer married a niece of his

mother (who bore the same name) and in 1724, Moses. Jacob and Ebenezer

made other deeds, dividing the property their father had given them jointly.

Moses Newton was part owner of other lands in Marlborough, which were sold.

Abstracts of two such deeds are here given.

First and last Moses Newton, -Sr., was quite a large landholder for those

times. Just the extent of his holdings is unknown to me. There was certainly

the more than 230 acres he gave to five of his sons ; and the more than 140

acres of homestead settled on the sons Jacob and Ebenezer; with the interest

in "A certain lot of land, Quonsiganiog Farm," acreage not given, and the

part interest in the tract of more than 360 acres conveyed in 1725. As for the

other deeds, they may be consulted. . « CCi'^f^'^

Midfllosex County Deeds, vol. 13, 713

:

I, Moses Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in consideration of
( husbandmanK

30 A. of Upland and
4 A. of Meadow
received already of Daniel Rice of the above mentioned town of Marlborough, do sell

unto said Daniel Rice
.30 A. of Upland
2 A. of Meadow and
4 A. of Swamp
and all the appurtenances lying thereon,

being my first division of land, swamp and meadow in a parcel of 6,000 A. purchased
from the Indians by certain inhabitants of Marlborough, to have and to hold "without
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disturbance or Contradiction of me ye said Moses Newton Sen^ or of Johannali Newton
my wife." "We y above named Moses Newton Sen^ and Johannah Newton have
hereunto put our hands & Seals."

Witnesses: "Moses ycicion d a Seal" July 27, 1700
Caleb Rice Aclcnowl^dged, May 24, 1705.

Joseph Rice Received, Charlestown, May 29, 1705.

uariantcc deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 13. page 759

:

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. husbandman, in Con-
sideration of a fatherly affection for my son. Edward Newton of the same town, hus-

bandman, do give unto said Edward Newton
30 A. of Land bounded (etc.)

the lot formerly granted to Nathaniel Rice in the first division of the COOO acres pur-

chased from the Indians.

4 A. of Meadow bounded easterly by Joseph Newton, (etc. 1

2 A. whereof were formerly granted to Nathanel Rice, and 2 acres whereof were
formerly granted to Edward Rice, to have and to hold.

Witnesses "Moses Newton Sen'- his mark & a Seal"
John Amsdeu Jan. 13, 1701-2.

Thomas Amsden Acknoulrdgcd Mar. 22, 1703.

Isaac Amsden Received, Charlestowne, Sept. 11, 1705.

warrantee deed

[Wife ".Tohanna" mentioned.]

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 13, page 223

:

I, Moses Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a
fatherly affection for my son, David Newton, of the same town, do give unto said David
Newton
20 A. of Upland (bounded, etc.)

a part of the third division of land granted to John How Sen', deceii,

2 A. meadow (bounded, etc.)

which I purchased of John Bellow's,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Moses Newton Sen'' his mark & a Seal"
Jolm Amsden Jan. 13. 1701-2.

Thomas Amsden Acknowledged, Charlestowne, May 20, 1702.

Isaac Amsden Received, Charlestowne, May 2G, 1702.

warrantee deed

[Wife ".Johanna" mcntionc<l.]

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 107

:

I, Moses Newton Seu^ of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. in Conxidcralimi of a

fatherly affection for my son, Bloses Newtcni. of the same town, do girc iinto said .Moses

Newton
15 A. (description) granted to me by said (own of JIiirlboro\igh, (bounded

by meadow of Richard Xewton)
1 piece of mcdow (description) part of my father, Richard Newton's Meadow
2 A. meadow (bounded on one side by Moses Newton Jun') part of my

father, Richard Newton's meadow
1V4 A. (description)

to have and to hold.

"JI. Newton Sen' have Set to my hand & Seal"

Witnesses Mar. 22, 1703.

Isaac Amsden Juu' .\cknowledged. Mar. 22, 1703.

Mo Amsden Received, Cambridge, Oct. 10 1722.

Isaac Amsden
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, jiage 321 :

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Ray, yeoman, in Consideration

of a fatherly afloction for my sons, Jacob Newton and Ebenezer Newton, of the same
town, provided the said sons, Jacob Ebenezer Newton, provide for me and my wife and
support us hereafter, and give us a decent burial on our decease, do give unto said Jacob
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and Ebenezer Newton all my house, buildings, and lands where I now dwell

all lands and rights in my possession within Cow Commons
except a piece of meadow at Stony Brook which I reserve for myself, to have and to hold

"Moses Newton Senr his mark and a Seal Johannah Newton her mark
Witnesses

:

and a Seal," June 3, 1713.

Abraham Eager Acknowledged, June 8, 1713.

Lydia Eager her mark. Received, Charlestowne, June 29, 1713.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 17, page 5G9

:

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a

fatherly affection for my son, Josiah Newton, of the same town, do give unto said Josiah

Newton
S% A. Upland (bounded) (which were a part of my 15 A. granted to me

by the proprietors of Marlborough,)

2 A. Meadow (bounded). (formerly granted to Nathaniel Johnson)
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Jloses Newton Sen^ his mark & a Seal"

Jacob Amsden Feb. 8, 1714.

Abraham Amsden Acknoicledged, Mar. 14, 1714/15
Received, Charlestown, Dec. 9, 1715

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 316:

I, Moses Newton Sen^ of Marlborough in Massachusetts Bay, in consideration of a

fatherly affection for my son, James Newton, of the same town, do give unto said James
Newton
5 A. of Upland bounded E. by Stony Brook, W by Roger Bruce's, S. by James Taylor
.Tunr

0% A. of Upland (description in Marlborough Records)
which are a part of the 15 A. recently granted to me by the proprietors of Marlborough,
also

10 A. Town right "without the Cow Commons"
to have and to hold, this land to be a "free gift" forever.

Witnesses: "Moses Newton Senr hig Mark and a Seal" Feb. 8, 1714.

Jacob Amsden Acknowledged, June 27, 1716.

Abraham Amsden Received, Cambridge, June 4, 1718.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 317 :

I, Moses Newton Sen^ of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, James Newton, of the same town, do give unto said

James Newton
30 A. of land (where said James Newton now dwells)

taken upon right granted to my father, Richard Newton, to hare and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Moses Newton Sen' his mark and a Seal"
.losiah Newton Apr. 9, 1714.

Abraham Eager Acknotcledged, Middlesex, Jan. 27, 1710.
Received, Cambridge, June 4, 1718.

warrantee deed

Middlesex Co. Deeds, vol. 20, page 231:

Moses Newton Sen' of Marlb., yeoman, to Elnathan Brigham of Marlb., yeoman, in

Consideration of a sum of money (not specified)

30 A. Upland (and grants arising therefrom)

2 A. Meadow
| /^escribed)

4 A. Swamp \

^aescuDeaj

and rest of land yet to be taken up after first divisions

all of which was granted to him by proprietors of Agogonquamessett
to have and to hold

Witnesses : "I, Moses Newton have hereunto put my hand and Seal"
Abraham Eager Apr. 9, 1714.
Josiah Newton Acknowledged, Aug. 10, 1714.

Received, Cambridge, Mar. 25, 1719.
warrantee deed
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Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 29, page 44

:

A certain lot of land, Quonsiganiog Farm, formerly granted to Mr. Increase Nowell,

was sold to Dea John Hayns and Lieut. .Tosiah Hayns formerly of Sudbury, deceased,

and Mr. Nathaniel Tredway formerly of Watertown, deceased; Moses Newton was one

of the present part owners of this property.
Sold, April 1, 1717.

Entered, June 11, 1728.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 23, page 343

:

I, Moses Newton and I, Ebenezer Newton, both of Marlborough, in Massachusetts

Bay, husbandmen, Moses Newton in Consideration of a father affection for my son,

Jacob Newton, of the same town, husbandman, Ebenezer Newton, in Consideration of

the sum of 10 shillings, do girc unto said Jacob Newton
^2 share in the house where Moses Newton now dwells

Vi" share in the 44 rods of land thereto belonging

9 A. 120 rods Land (described)

1 A. 40 rods Land (described)

4 A. Land (described) (i-> A. being by way of exchange)

(2 A. whereof the said Jacob Newton and Ebenezer Newton had in common) with the

barn thereon standing
3 A. 60 rods of Upland and Meadow (described)

8 A. 135 rods of Upland and Meadow (described)

*(2 A. adjoining 8 A. and 132 rods above mentioned set out in way of exchange)

21 A. of meadow (described)

8y2 A. (described)

41;^ A. (described)

10 A. (described)

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Moses Newton his mark m and Seal Ebenezer Newton & Seal"

David Fay His Mark Apr. 6, 1724.

Robert Thorne Acknowledged, Middlesex, May 14, 1724.

Received, Cambridge, June 11, 1724.

warrantee deed

Middlesex Co. Deeds, vol. 23, page 342

:

We, Moses Newton and Jacob Newton both of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay.
husbandmen, Sloses Newton in Consideration of a fatherly affection for his son, Ebenezer

Newton, of the same town, husbandman, Jacob Newton in Consideration of 10 Shillings,

do give unto said Ebenezer Newton
''/Ct share in Moses Newton's dwelling houso

% share in 44 rods thereto belonging

1 A., 115 rods of Land
10 A., 16 rods and Barn standing thereon

14 A., 125 rods, meadow and woodland (described) (^^ A. by way of exchange)

9J/i A. meadow (description) (next to Jloses Newton Junii

4 A. meadow (description)

4 A. meadow (description)

8 A., 40 rods (de-scription)

6 A, 40 rods (description)

8% A. (description)

2 A. meadow (by way of exchange) (des<'ription)

to have and to hold

"Moses Newton His :Mark m & Seal Jacob Newton His Mark J & Seal"
April 0, 1724.

Witnes.ses Acknowledged, May 14, 1724.

David Fay His Mark o Received, Cambridge, June 11, 1724.

Robert Thorne
warrantee dud

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 25, page I'M:

We, Samuel Whcelock, Nahum Ward, Elias Keyes of Shrewsbury, in Massachusetts

Bay, yeomen, and Thomas Hapgood. Jloses Newlon and Daniel Bartlet of Marlborough,
in Massachusetts Bay, yeomen "for divers good Causes and Considerations" to Capt.

John Iveyes of the same town of Shrewsbury, yeoman,

* From the wordlDg of the deed It Is doubtful if this item Is Included in or la addition to

the previous Item.



CniLDREN OF RICHARD NEWTON 39

IGT A, 8 rods bounded (etc.)

167 A. 140 rods bounded (etc.)

24 A. 12 rods bounded (etc.)

3 A. 12C rods bounded (etc.)

9 A. meadow (described etc.)

SV^ A. bounded (etc.)

W2 A. bounded (etc.)

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Samuel Wheelock. Nahum Ward, Elias Keyes, Thomas
James Keyes Ilapgood's T mark Moses Newton and Daniel Bartlett
.Tonathan Witt with a mark g and their Several Seals."
Jn" Banister June 1, 1725
warrantee deed Receircd, Cambridge July 13, 1725

Whether or not Moses Newton, Sr., was more than an ordinary sort of a man,
I liave no data at hand. That he was chivalrous, and ready to come forward in

defense of his own rights and the rights of the community, is shown in his

active defense against the Indians and his firm stand for political freedom.
That he was a good citizen and had the confidence of his fellow townsmen is

shown in the fact that he was elected selectman of the new town of South-
borough, at its first meeting in 1727. That he had and transmitted many of

the traits of character that are noticeable in his descendants now living, there

can be no doubt,—we see and recognize them frequently. It is written that the

evil men do shall descend to the third and fourth generation; but that their

good deeds affect their posterity for a thousand years.

The year after Mr. Newton had given his homestead to his two sons, with
the life interest for himself and his wife, his daughter Mercy died, leaving her

new-born babe to her father to bring up, and she was with them during the

remainder of his life. His wife died in 1723. In 1724 he made his will

—

twelve years before his death, and as many of widowerhood. It is pleasant to

think he had the little granddaughter, Mercy Leonard, to cheer and comfort
during those last years.

The Will of Moses Newton, Sr. (Verbatim Copy.)
Series A. Case 43331. Recorded Vol. I. Page 196.

Will allowed Aug. 11, 1736.

In the Name of God Amen. The Third day of April Anno Domini One Thousand
Seven hundred twenty and four Annoq. RiRs. Georgii Magna Brittania &c Decimo.
I Mose.s Newton of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex within his Majesties province
of the Massachusetts bay in New England Yeoman being sound in my Understanding
& Memory Do make & Ordain this my last Will and Testament Vizt. Principally &
first of all I give & recomend my Soul unto God who gave it, hoping thro' the Merrits
of Christ my dear Redeemer to obtain the remission of all my Sins & to inherrit ever-
lasting life. And my Body I commit to the Earth, (in hope of a happy & Joyful
resurrection 1 to be Decently Buried, at the discretion of my Executors.

Item I Will that all my .lust Debts be duly paid & discharged by my Executrs.
Item I give unto my four Sons, (whom I have heretofore Assisted in their Settle-

ments) namely Moses Newton, .Jonathan Newton, James Newton & Josiah Newton, to
each of them Ten Shillings in Silver Money at eight Shillings & Ounce Troyweight, to
Compleat their portions out of my Estate

—

Item. I give unto my Son in Law John Bellows five Shillings in Currant passable
Money

Item I give unto my Grand Daughter Mercy Leonard all the wearing apparrel which
were her Grandmothers (my Late Deceased wife) And whereas my Daughter Mercy
Leonard at her decease committed the care of her Daughter the aforesaid Mercy Leonard
unto me and my wife, and (after our Decease) to my Son Jacob, My will is that in
case my sd. Grand-Daughter shall Continue with my Two Sons .Jacob & Ebenezer (who
now dwell together) or with either of them untill She be Married, or have Attained the
Age of Eighteen Years That then my sd. Two Sons, or such one of them as She shall
choose to dwell with after my Decease Shall pay and Deliver unto my said Grand
daughter A good Feather Bed and Bedding a Suit of Curtains & Valiens Two pair of
Sheets, and Two Cows
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Item I Give imto my Grandchildren, tlie Children of my Sons David Newton &
Edward Newton Deed. And the Children of my Daughters Hannah Bellows & Mercy

Leonard Deed : to each of them One Shilling

Item. I give and bequeath unto my two Sons namely Jacob & Ebenezer Newton
(whom I likewise constitute make & ordain Sole Executors of this my last Will &
Testament) All the rest & residue of my Estate both reall & personall to be equally

Divided between them part & part Alike. To them the sd. Jacob Newton & Ebenezer

Newton, their respective heirs & assigns Forever.

And I do hereby utterly revoke disallow & Disannull all Other Wills Legacies Bequests

and Executors by me heretofore named Willed and Bequeathed, Ratifying and confirming

this & none other to be my Last Will and Testament.

IN WITNESS whereof I have hereunto Sett my hand and Seal the day & date

within written.
his

Sloses X Newton
mark

Signed Sealed published & Declared by the said Moses Newton as his last Will &
Testament In the presence of us the Suliscribers, who Sett to our names as Witnesses,

in the sd. Testators presence

David Fay O his mark
Robert Home
Edw. Goddard

A true copy.

Attest

:

John W. JIawbey,
Register.

CnlLDREX.

65. ti. Moses', Jr., b. Feb. 2S. 1069 ; m. Sarah Howe.
CG. tii. David', b. March 12, 1672 : m. Hannah Leonardson.

67. iii. Hannah', b. Dec. 20, 1673 ; d. at Marlborough, "wife of John Bellows, Dec,

11, 1710, aged 40." Where and when she married John Bellows the records

do not show, but probably the time was about 1604. He was son of John
and Mary (Woodl Bellows of Concord and Marlborough, and born in the

latter town May V.i, 1606. He married (2) Aug. 30, 1723, Sarah Johnson,

by whom he had two children. The family lived in Marlborough, where all

of the children wore born. In the time of the Indian troubles. 1711, this

family was assigned to the garrisons house of .Tolin Newton. The will of

Jloses Newton, Sr., mention "my Son in Law John Bellows," in 1724, and
also, in another "Item," gives to the "Children of my Daughters Hannah
Bellows and Mercy Leonard Deed :" Thus there is no question about this

marriage. [Some have thought she married William Orcutt, Jr.] Her ten

children were

:

08. 1. Uaniiah' Brlloics. b. May 12, lCO."i : "died young."
(;'.». 2. ll<ji:ib<ih' ItrJtows. b. Dee. 5, 1000; m. 172i5. Edward Larkin of Cliarlestown.

70. 3, John' licUoir.i. b. Sept. 20, 1008; m. (1) 1721, Mary Wheeler of Concord;
m. (2) Elizabeth Allen.

71. 4. Eliza Cooh' Bclloir.i, b. Feb. !_'. 17iil : m. 1727, Samuel Eddy of Oxford.

72. 5. .}[arii' BcUous: h. Nov. 12. 17ii2; ni. 1725, Richard Gleason of Oxford.

73. 0. Mori/' BcUowx, b. March 2S. ITO.'i; m. 1725, John Edd.v.

74. 7. niiiiiiiin-' Urlloirs:. b. July 2.">. 1708; m. 17—, Bulah.

75. 8. Ju.sri)h> nrllnwx, b. April 24. 1711; m. 17—, Abigail Ward.
76. 0. .l/o.sr.s' Drilow.i, b. Juno 0, 1713; m. 1740, Abigail Liseom.

77. 10. Martha' lirllows. b. May 31. 1715; m. 1741, Abraham I'ike. .John Bellows'

children by 2d wife were: Sarah, b. Aug. 15, 1724, and Hannah, b. March
20, 1726.

78. tiv. Edwahi)', b. March 23. 167il ; m. Mary Loonardson.

70. tv. Jo.natiiak', b. Sept. 30. 1070; ni. Bethia Rico.

SO. vi. Jacoi!', b. .Tan. 24, 1681 ; d. at Southborough, August 31. 1730—three months
after the death of his father. He probably never married. There is no
record of his marriage. He would have boon 5.5 years old. What became
of his estate does not appear. There is no jirobate record of the settlement

of it. He was made joint guardian with his father of Mercy Leonard, his

sister's daughter. She had married in 1732—thus the guardianship ended

before the death of his father. See the dec<ls of gift and the father's will

for further record of him.

81. -fvii. Jame.s', b. Jan. 5, 10&3 ; m. (1) Mary Joslin : m. (2) Rachel Greeley.
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82. viii. Merct=, bom Feb. IG, HiSo ; died at the birth of her daughter, Mercy*, which
occurred at Marlborough Dec. 1, 1714. She married at Marlborough May
15, 1705, Moses Leonard,* son of John and Sarah (Chandler) Leonard, of
Bridgewater, Mass., probably born there, about 1677, and died at Barre,
Mass., "Lt. Moses Leonard," Dec. 10, 1775, "aged about 98," G. S. They
lived m Marlborough, where their three children were born. He married
(-), possibly at Marlborough, Aug. 8, 1716, Mrs. Hannah (Woods) Wither-
bee, who bore him two children, and died Sept. 7, 1751, and he married

TT n
'°'- ? ^^"dley, Nov. 12, 1757), Sarah Hall, "widow of Thomas

Hall late of Dudley." She was living in 1770. While in Marlborough
Moses Leonard lived in that part which became Southborough. In the
Indian troubles his family was assigned to No. 25, Jonathan Newton's
Garrison—brother of Mercy^ After the death of Mercy, his wife, Moses
Leonard bought land in Worcester and removed there in 1717, where he
became prominent in the affairs of the town, and Ensign of militia Hewas a person of energy and thrift, as the number of conveyances by him
would indicate. In these conveyances he is styled farmer, "Veoman; Inn-
holder, Gentleman. He bought in, and removed to, in succession, Brookfield,Uardwick Leicester. Rutland (and its several "Districts") and last Barrewhere he died. Their children were

83. 1. Mose^,' Leonard, Jr b. Nov. 1, 1706; m. (1) Harriet Beulah , who
A^i i-l«=

"'• ^U ^'^-' *^''- ^''°°^'^ (Gassett) Rice; 10 children. Hedied 1,88; res. Worcester, Barre and Warwick; farmer, "cordwainer"
active citizen. •

81. 2. Ezra* Leonard, b Sept 19, 1711; m. 1737, Olive Smith, dau. of Benjaminof Roxbury and Ilardwick. She died 1798, aged 85; 10 children. ResHardwick where he was an active and trusted citizen, and removed, 1797to bo. W ilbraham, where both he and his wife died. He died 1708 in his8(th year. ^, 'll

85. 3. Mercu' Leonard, b. Dec. 1, 1711; d. June 5, 1795, at Bennington, Vt Weseem to be more interested in this child of Mercy (Newton) Leonardbecause the mother died at her birth and gave the child to Moses Newtonwho brought her up, and had her with him until she married-a child aswere, of his old age. He gives to her in his will about the same portionthat It was then usual to give to a daughter when she marries, and pro-vides that she shall be maintained from his substance until she d;es marryBut he lived to see her settled in life. She married May 29, 1732, SamueRobinson, Jr., son of Samuel and Sarah (Manning) Robi^isont ofS
mDuxbury before 16.37. The bond given by his son to settle his father's estate wafda^ed
Wife was Marv

an original proprietor of Bridgewater, Mass., and settled there, ffls

^handlor-^T^; Z'^ "• f' ''f' ". '"''^ Chandler r:^«co.,*b.'ab^'!6'7.Ttl)Vei^:Lnandlor m. (2) Susanna King; Isaac-, b. abt. 1G50. m. Deliverence • So7n,„m," i,

h n'it '^n"?-^"
of Moses LEOMARD3 by 2d wife, Hannah (Woods) Witherbee, were- Jonas'

20,°i7'l9%V^ircL?^?fr-L^".^^ret'''R!.IfaVd
"^^ ^""='°'' ^"^ ^°^*°°

= ^»'^--'' ^ "-

'j^ent^^.^ko^!^^'
'''' ^'"'•''' '''' ^"'"-'^ "• Apr. 2^768-^';' ^.r/./„!' ^6^8^

!

WILLIA5I Robinson, Jr. (sup. son of Wm.3 and Hannah), m. Judith Newton 1734

She r 1709°' r'°u 7V' "• ';'"• "• ''°-'- '^^"^^ ^'^^^•^'™« «'''" of Samuel' of- Blllerica)She a. 1709. He kept a tavern in Camb. till 1721, when he rem. to Westboro Caot «tBennington, m. (2) Elizabeth Brlgham.
vvestooro. capt. at
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bridge, where he was born 1707. He went to England as agent for the New
Hampshire grants in 1766 and died of smallpox in Loudon, Eng., 1767. By
this marriage she became the "mother of the sis illustrious Robinson
brothers of Bennington, Vt." She was herself "a remarkably intelligent

and energetic woman"—one who could not fail to receive favorable com-

ment. In these days she would have been a leader among women. After

marriage they moved to Grafton, where her oldest child was born and died.

About 1736, the family moved to Hardwick, where for a quarter of a
century Samuel Robinson, Jr., was one of the most prominent citizens

:

Selectman 10 years ; Assessor .''. yeai^s ; Town Clerk 4 years ; Dea. of the

church 1746, resigned and became Dea. of a new organization, the "Sep-
arate Church" ; Capt. in French war 17.^6 to 1759. He organized a com-
pany of families that removed from Hardwick to settle the town of

Bennington, Vt., in 1761. In Bennington he was the acknowledged leader

of the band of pioneers. He "seemed born to command." With parents

of this character, it is not surprising that their children should possess

qualities of mind that bring men and women to the front. Her children,

born in Hardwick, were :

SO. 1. Elizabeth^ Robinson, b. Dec. 24, 1733 ; d. Oct. 3, 1736. In Grafton.

S7. 2. Leonard^ Robinson, b. July 10, 1736 ; lived in Bennington, Vt., until late

in life, when he rem. to Swanton, Vt.. and died 1827, a?. 91 ; served

in the French war, 1757 ; soldier of the Revolution, at the battle of

Bennington ; "He is reputed to have been a very pious man" ; and also,

"whose aim was quick and deadly" in battle; m. (1) 1758 Rebecca
Billings, who died 1765; m. (2) Mrs. Mercy (Freeman) Newton, widow
of Silas (1553>, which see; m. (3) about 1768, Eunice Holme? of Ded-
ham. He had 16 children.

88. 3. SamueP Robinson, b. 17.38; d. 1813: m. Esther SaJEord of Bennington
and had 9 children : Adj't. in French war, and Capt. in battle of Ben-
nington ; afterward Colonel of Militia ; Justice of the Peace.

89. 4. Moses= Robinson, b. 1741 ; d. 1813 ; Col. of Militia and member of the

Council of Safety ; lawyer ; Chief Justice of Superior Court of Vermont,
elected 1778 ; Senator to Congress, 1791 ; Governor of Vermont. 1788-90.

Received honorary degree of A.M. at Yale 1789, Dartmouth College 1790.

90. 5. Paul=^ Robinson, b. Dec. 17, 1743 ; d. 1754.

91. 6. Silas' Robinson, b. 1746; soldier in the battle of Bennington; so active

in the early controverey of Vermont with New York, as to be imprisoned
at Albany, N. Y. ; m. Susanna Weeks. He died at St. Albans, Vt., at

advanced age.

92. 7. Mercy" Robinson, b. 1748 ; d. 1814 ; m. Col. Joseph Safford of Bennington,
Vt.

93. 8. Sarah° Robinson, b. 1751; m. (1) Benjamin Fay (s. of Capt. Stephen) ;

m. (2) Gen. Ileman Swift of Cornwall, Ct.

94. 9. David' Robinson, b. 1754; m. (1) Sarah Fay (dau. Capt Stephen) ; m.
(2) Eunice Dickinson; m. (3) Wid. Church; soldier in the battle of
Bennington ; afterward Major-Geueral in the Army ; Sheriff of Ben-
nington County. Vt.. 22 years, 17S9-1811; U. S. Marshal 8 yeai-s, ISll-

1819 ; died 1843.

95. 10. Jonathan' Robinson, b. 1756; m. Mary Fassett (dau. of John) ; was a
lawyer; Representative; .Tudge of Probate; Chief Justice of Supreme
Court of Vt., and Senator of the U. S. from Vt.

96. 11. Anna' Robinson, b. 17.")9; m. Isaac Wheeler. She died 83. 84.

97. tix. JosiAll', b. Nov. 19, 168S; m. (!) Elizabeth Woods; m. (2) Ruhainah
Maynard.

98. X. Andrew", b. .16—; died March 9. 1691.

99. txi. Ebenezer', b. .Tuly 26, 1692; m. Joanna Larkin.

5. DEACON JOSEPH NEWTON- (Ricliard'), sou of Richard and Anne
(Loker) Newton from Enpliuul, and of .Sudbury, JIass., was probably born there

some time between 1G47 and 1652. He. died at Marlborongh, Mass., September

24, 1727.

Ho married Kutberine Woods, who died at JfarlborouKh, January 2G, 1710-17.

Siie bud fonr ebiblrcii. T suppose Elizabeth Woods, who married Josiah New-
ton" (son of Moses"), was related to this wife of Deacon Joseph Newton. That

she was brought up in his family is not impossible; that he gave her a mar-
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riage portion and remembered lier in his will is sure. The parentage of either is

unknown to me.

He married (2) at Marlborough, August 1, 1719, Euth Stone. I suppose her

to be daughter of John^ (SamueP Gregory^) and Rachel (Shepard of Concord)

Stone of Cambridge, born there Augaist 27, 1700. She was living September 2,

1727, and signed with the other heirs for the probating of her husband's will.

Joseph Newton, Sr.. was very young when his father moved from Sudbury to

reside in Marlborough. His father had five sons, all of whom may have been born

before he left Sudbury. There would need to have been provided habitation

before the family could remove into a wilderness. It is possible that the son

Joseph was left behind with his aunt, Mrs. Bridget (Loker) Davis, when
the family of his father went to their new home, and that later it was arranged

that he should stay with her a specified term of years. Mrs. Davis having only

the one child, and that a little girl, could very well accommodate and make use

of a boy in the family. When his uncle, Robert Davis, died, 1655, Joseph Newton
could have been only a small child. [See vmder Richard Newton, for will of

Robert Davis.]

As the second generation in Marlborough advanced in years and prepared to

settle in life, the fathers gave them portions, and the town, grants of land.

Thus we find, on the records, mention of lands granted to Joseph Newton and
his father mentions in his will that Joseph, Sr., had received his portion and
was to have but two shillings additional "and no more." But Richard Newton
makes this son, Joseph, Sr., to be executor of his will.

On the records is a petition of Joseph Newton and Thomas Barrett, granted,

for exchange of land with John Perry. Joseph Newton was one of those present

at the meeting, October 1, 1675, to adopt measures for defense against the

Indians, and to him was assigned some of tlie town's ammunition.
In 1684 Joseph Newton, Sr., was one who bought in, and received a deed in

the Indian Plantation. Later his sou was a proprietor of lands there—perhaps

the same lands. July 21, 1685, Joseph Newton, Sr., of Marlborough and his

brother-in-law, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., were made freemen. In the case of

Joseph Newton this was certified to March 26, 1691.

The taxes under Governor Andros show Joseph Newton, Sr.'s, rate to have

been for "persons and estate," £00 05s. Old.

March 18, 1691-2, soldiers of the colony, 113 men, were sent for the protec-

tion of the town. Families were grouped. Seven families were grouped and
eleven men quartered there. The families of Joseph Newton, Sr., his son

Joseph, Jr., his two brothers-in-law, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., and James Taylor,

Sr., his brother, Daniel, Sr., the Widow Fay and John Bellows were in this

group.

In the controversy over the settlement of Rev. John Emerson as pastor of the

church at Marlborough, Joseph Newton, Sr., was opposed, while his son Joseph,

Jr.. and grandson Joseph, .3d, were for it. [I think this last Joseph is a repeti-

tion of the name of Joseph-, Jr., as the third Joseph was born in 1699.] During
the Indian troubles that ended 171.3, Deacon Joseph Newton was assigned to

No. 5. Isaac Amsden's Garrison, "on the Southborough road, near the now
Newton railway station."

As a member of the First Congregational Church of Marlborough, Joseph
Newton, Sr., was elected Deacon June 1, 1710, and continued in that office till

his death.

Deacon Joseph Newton made his will April 18, 1726, more than a year before

bis death. Being then "in Bodily health and of Sound and Perfect mind and
memory," he signed his own name to it. Many of the old wills are signed by the

testator's "mark"; because the will is made so short a time before the death
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occurs, or from his feebleness due to advanced age; even when he can write

very well. It was not then considered necessary for a woman to know how to

write. And even if she could do so, her modesty was so great that she would not

sign her name lest she should be thought vain or egotistical. Thus Joseph

Newton's wife and daughters sigiied with a mark.

By his will. Deacon Joseph Newton makes his son, Joseph, Jr., residuary

legatee and sole executor. He calls himself, "yeoman." He gives his dwelling

house, bams, mills, and all other lands he possesses to his grandson, Jezzaniah

Newton, son of Joseph-, Jr., on condition he fulfills the trust regarding his wife,

Ruth—these conditions clearly specified and her needs provided for. Other-

wise all that he gives Jezzaniah is to go to Joseph Newton, the executor.

Jezzaniah had married January 5, 1725,—about fifteen months before this will

was made—Deliverence Newton^, daughter of John=, Jr., and from the read-

ing of the will, one would infer the young people were living in the house with

Deacon Joseph Newton and his wife. Not necessarily as one family, but as

occupying the same building as two families. They evidently found the arrange-

ment congenial and desired to malje it permanent. The mills mentioned might
be cider mills or grist mills. He divides his moneys and household stuff between
his daughters, and remembers the granddaughters who have at some time lived

with them and served them, probably in their school days and teens, and the

books mentioned in each case were mostly school-books; the same applying to

Elizabeth Newton, wife of Josiah (son of Moses", Sr.).

Notice there is no mention of cattle, or stock of any kind, in the will. These

had probably already been disposed of to Jezzaniah or others, by sale or gift.

There is no inventory with the will. I like tliis will. I think it was a

shrewd proviso that the daughter Hannah divide the household stuff into

egual parts, and then daughter Tabitha have first choice of them.

Deacon Joseph Newton was not so very old when he died—perhaps 7-t would

cover his years. We do not know.

Joseph Newton's will is interesting for the number of autographs. It was
well written and has been well preserved. The papers in the Probate Court are

the will, the petition to the court for jsrobate, and the allowing of the will.

There is no inventory of the estate on file, as I understand.

Note that in the following abstract of deed from "Joseph, Senor" to his

brother Daniel, as also the deed of gift from Richard Newton^ (which see) to

his son Joseph, he is called "weaver."

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 20, page 5

:

I. .Joseph Newton Senor of Marlborough, in the county of Middlesex, we.iver, in

Con.iidcration of "a vallueable Sume of Money" to Daniel Newton Senor
10 Acres bounded, East by lands of Isaac Newton, (etc.), being a part of the iliinl

division of Upland granted to my father. Richard Newton, by the proprietors of Marl-

borough, and all aiiinirtenances thereto belonging, lo hnrc and to hold.

Witnesses

:

".Joseph Newton and n Seal"

Mary riemton lier mark Dec. IC. HIDS
Hannah Mainnrd her mark Acl-iioulcdffcd,

Simon Mainard Received, Cambridge, March 11. 1717.

warrantee deed

Caption
HI Copy of Deacon .Joseph Newton's Wiix.

Dean .Joseph Newton's Or.i) Seiues, No. l.l.SO:?.

Will
I
Made .January, 1010, for lOrmina Xewton Iv<H>iiard,

Proved v "JOHi i,f Oii Del'ere, Wisconsin, bv Stunner I'\ Itrown.]

1727
Entered Libo 18 pp .38.">.C.7

Copy writt out Examined
Mnrlbr.
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Vol. 18. 385.7.

at bottom
11.305.

Copy writ out.

In the name of God amen I Joseph Newton Senior of Marlborough in the

County of Jliddleses in his majesties Province of the Massachusetts Bay in

New England. Yeoman Beius in Bodily health and of Sound aud Perfect

Mind and memory for which Thanks be Given to God : Do make and ordain

this my last will and Testament Viz. first and Principally I commit my Soul

to God that Gave it hoping for Remission of Sins & life Everlasting thr". the

Merits of my Redeemer and my Body to the Earth to be Decently Buried at

the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named in hopes of a Glorious Resur-
rection and Touching my Temporal Estate that God hath Blessed me with I

Dispose thereof in manner and form as followeth

—

Imprimis I will that all my Debts & funaral charges be paid.

Item. I Give and bequeath to Ruth my well beloved Wife all the Goods and Chattels

that she brought with her To me when I married her To her and her heirs

forever and annually to be paid her by my Grandson Jezzaniah Newton as

follows Six Bushels of Indian Corn four Bushels of Rye Two Bushels of

Wheat fourty Pounds of Beaf fourty Pounds of Pork four Pounds Sheeps WooU
three Pounds of Cotton wooll Eight Pounds of flax or hemp teer and also

such a Room in my house as she shall make choice of on Condition slie shall

continue to abide with my fore said Grandson as also then wood to maintain
a fire But and if my said Wife be not satisfied with what is Given her above
But will have what the laws will Give her then my will is that my sd. Grand-
son be Released from Performing the above said articles only Doing all accord-

ing to the laws of the province and that which is Given to my wife & her heirs

above Be a part of her thirds Etc
Item.—Memorandum my will is that the Grain Meat &c above Given my wife be

Delivered her as she has occasion by my sd Grandson.
I Give to my Grandson Jezzaniah Newton on Condition that he fullfiU the above
said articles relating To my wife my land on which I now Dwell Together
with all the housen Barns Mills that I am now in the Possession of also that

piece of land I purchased of my Children lying by Chericoe with all other lands
belonging to me to him and his heirs for Ever as also one half of my utensils

for husbandry and one half of my wearing apparel both Linen & Woollen and
also one Red thread Coverlets a pair of Sheets the other Moiety of my hus-
bandry utensels wearing apparel I Give to my Executor hereafter named.

Item I Give to my Daughter Hannah Maynard my Great Brass. Kettle one Great
Iron Pot my Great Cheast one Cupboard one Tramil one Great Chaier two
small chaiers. one hand Iron, one fire slice one warming pan one Box one
Great wheel one Bedstead and all the Books having her name written in them
and one half of what Remains after Debts & funerall Charges are paid : of
moneys & household stuff not otherways Disposed of in this my will : further
my will is that all my Linen & coverlets not being Disposed of in this my
will be Divided B.v my Daughter Hannah into Two equal parts & Tabitha to

chu.se first & Hannah to have the other.

Itim. I Give to my Daughter Tabitha Balcora one feather Bed one Bolster two
Pillows three Coverletts two pairs of sheets my least Brass Kettle two Brass
Skiilits one Iron pot one Tramil one hand Iron, that chest Bot of. Richard
Singleterry one Bedstead s<l Singleterry made one Great chaier two small
chaiers one small spinning wheel one Box one pair of Tongs one cupboard
and all the Books having her name writen in them and one half of all my
mone.vs & household Stuff after Debts and funeral charges are paid & not other
ways Disposed of in this my will

Item I Give Elizabeth Newton the wife of Josiah Newton one pewter Plater only
having already advanced her portion for her service Done me before her
Marriage also she is to have all the Books having her name Writen in them.

Item I Give to my Grand Daughter Elizabeth Horn one pewter Plater only, having
already advanced her a portion as a Grand Daughter & for her service Done
me before marriage She is also to have all the Books that her name is writen in

Item I Give To my Grand Daughter Catharine Maynard one Great new pewter plater
Item All the rest of my Estate I Give to my Son Joseph Newton whom I constitute

sole Executor of this my last Will Revoking all formerly made as also all that
Given conditionally To my Grand son Jezzaniah Newton in this will in Case
he fuUfill not the Condition of which I constitute my beloved friends—Samuel
Brigham & Benjamin AVoods both of Marlborough the sole Judges to Determine
whether said Jezzaniah Newton—Performs the said articles & in case they
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Determine that he Doth Not then the sd Quota allowed to Jezzaniah to fall

unto my son Joseph Xewton he performing the above mentioned articles Refer-

ring to my wife & in Case Either one or both of the above named Sami Brigham
& Benjamin Woods should Die or Remove out of Town before my wives Decease

in such Case I constitute those that shall be the Deacons of Marlborough
Church to be Joyned with the survivor of them be one in the same power with

them as the Deacons had. and in Case of the Decease of both then the said

Deacons to have the sole power & the like I will in Case one or both remove
out of this town, provided always & I Do will & ordain by these presents that

if any of my Children do make any suit Trouble or Demand in law of or for

any part

of my Goods or Chattels otherwise then according to the True meaniug of this

my last will & Testament that then Every of them so doing shall Clearly Lose

all such legacies or other Benefit as they or an.v of them might have thereby

& that all my sd Children to any of them made which shall commence any such

suit trouble or Demand as aforesaid, shall be as clearly void as if the same. had
never been Given or made, in witness whereof I the said Joseph Newton have
subscribed this my last will and Testament with my own hand and thereunto

put my seal the eighteenth Day of April one thousand Seven hundred and
Twenty Six and in the Twelfth year of the Reign of our Sovereign lord George
by the Grace of God of Great Britain france & Ireland King Defender of the

• faith &c
Signed Sealed and Declared in Presence of us witnesses

—

Caleb Rice
Thomas Amsden Joseph Newton Senr.

James Woods
(a small piece of red wax is left) [ ]

This will of Joseph Newton, Sr., is written on a sheet about 12 s 15 inches,

(•losely \vritten. The three papers of the probate, which follow, are written on

half of the back side of the will, after that paper had been folded into four

pages. The whole has been through the Taunton process of silk preservation,

called the "Emery" process.

To all xmto whom these presents shall come Jonathan Remington Esqr duly

Commissioned Judge of the Probate of Wills Etc within and for the County of

Middlesex in the Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England sends

Greeting Know Te Tliat on the twentieth day of October 1727 at my house in

Cambridge in the in the said County came Joseph Newton of JIarlborough in

said County Yeoman and presented the within written Instrument for Probate
when also personall.v appeared Caleb Rice Thomas Amsden and James Woods
the three witnesses to said Instrument subscribed and they did b.v solemn Oath
before me then and there declared that they were present and did see Joseph
Newton Senr. of Marlborough aforesaid Y'eoman within named sign and seal

and and heard him as his last will and Testament declare the Instrument
within written and that they the Deponents did subscribe their names together

as witnesses to the Execution thereof and that the sd Testator was then to

the best of their Judgments of sound and disposing mind

—

Said Executor brought also from under the hand of Ruth (the widow) and
sundry of the heirs of said dec'd (namel.v Simon Maiuard .Joseph Balcom
Hannah Mainard & Tabitha Balcom (countersigned by several persons as wit-

nesses) that they were satisfied with the aforesaid Instrument and that I would
proceed to the Proof thereof—• And accordingly I do hereby prove approve and
allow of said Instrument as the last will and Testament of the aforementioned
.Toseph Newton senr. and commit the adnii-ssion thereof in all Matters the same
concerning and of his Estate whereof he died seiz'd and possessed in the County
of Middx aforesaid unto the aforesaid .Joseph Newton sole Executor in said will

named well and faithfully to execute said will and to administer the Estate
of the said deed according thereunto who accordingly accepted his Trust, and
I order him to Exhibit an luventor.v of s<l deed's Estate according to Law and
he shall render an acc't of his Proceedings upon Oath when thereunto lawfuU
required—In Testimony whereof I have here unto Set my hand and aflixed the

seal of the office of probate for the aforesd County on the twentieth of Oetl"
abovesaid

By order of the Judge &= Jon" : Remington

—

Fra^ Foxcroft Reg'.

Entered Lib". 18 par 385,0.7.

By Fras Foxcroft Reg.
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Caption
2

Joseph Newton
Petn. for

Prob. of will.

Marlborough sep^ 2S :1727.

Joseph Balcom. &
Tabitha Balcom

Signed This pap^r
Before us the

Subscribers Z^oz

John Balcom—

•

his

Thomas c^ : Brown
Mark.

Ephraim Maynard.

To the HonWe Jonathan Remington
in Cambridge Esqr. Judge of Probate of

Wills for Middlesex County

we the Subscribers the widow of and heirs

To the Estate of Deacon Joseph Newton Late
of Marlborough Deceased pray your Honour
to proceed to the proving the will the

Executor Joseph Newton Brings herewith of the

sd. Deacon Joseph Newton &c.

her
Ruth ( Newton

mark

Simon Maicard

( Joseph Balcom

her
Hannah X Maynard

mark
her

Tabitha (|) Balcom
mark

Caption Midd^.
3 Octobr. 20«i. 1727. Caleb Rice. Thomas Amsden. James

Joseph Newton AVood witnesses to this Will were sworn in the usual Form.
Memo, of and I do. approve this last Will of Joseph Newton &
Probate & the administration thereof is committed to Joseph Newton

said deceased's son who is ordered to exhibit an Inventory
according to Law.

J.R. J.P. 6s pd for probate.

In connection with the following deed, given by the then living children of

Dea. Joseph Newton- to "Benjamin Woods, trader," what apparently was the

homestead of "our late teacher, James Woods of Marlborough," I would suggest

that this James Woods,—"teacher" or "minister" in those days—may have been

their grandfather, father of their mother Katherine Woods. (Will some one

look into the matter?) Perhaps he was their uncle.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 48

:

We. .Joseph Newton Jun^, yeoman, and wife, Abigail Newton, Simon Mainard, yeoman,
and wife, Hannah Mainard, all of Marlborough, and Joseph Balkom, yeoman, and wife,

Tabitha Balkom of Sudbury, all in JIassachusetts Bay, in Consideration of £60, to

Benjamin Woods, trader, of said Marlborough, town rights which belonged to our late

teacher, .Tames Woods of Marlborough,
3 A. 40 Rods in the houselot, bounded (etc.)

214 A. 26 Rods of Meadow, bounded (etc.)

21/4 A. bounded, (etc.)

121/^ A. town right within Cow Commons
S A., 146 rods yet to be taken up in Cow Commons
together with timber or whatsoever grows thereon, to have and to hold

Witnesses "Joseph Newton and a Seal"
Abraham Eager "Simon Mainard & a Seal"
Thomas How "Joseph Ballcom and a Seal"

"Hannah Mainard her mark & a Seal"
xcarrantee deed "Abigail Newton and a Seal"

"Tabitha Ballcom and a Seal"
Nov. 17, 1719.

Received Cambridge, Feb. 18, 1719. Acknowledged, Jan. 29, 1719.



48 NEWTON GENEALOGY

100. i. Hannah', b. Sept. 13, 1671; d. at Marlborough, April 5. 17-18 ; m. Simon
Maynard, son of John, Sr., and Mary (Gates) Maynard* of Sudbury and
Marlborough, born at Marlborough, Jan. or June 1.5, 1606, died there

Jan. 10. 1747-S. They lived in JIarlliorough, where they had ten children.

Hannah' is mentioned in her father's will with special gifts and given one-

half his pereonal estate. Children were

:

101. 1. Eaitiiah* Maynard, b. June 9, 1694; m. 1714. Joseph Crosby.

102. 2. Simon* Maynard, Jr., b. March 4, 1005-0: is called "Sergeant"; settled

in Shrewsbury; five children; m. 1718. Sarah Church.
103. 3. Elhabeth* Maynard, b. Sept. 26, 1698; d. widow in Southboro, March 16,

1066 ; m. there. Aug. 7, 1723 ; Robert Horn.J who died in Southborough,
Sept. 27, 1700. This is the Elizabeth Horn mentioned in the will of

her grandfather, Dea. Joseph Newton, where she is given "one pewter
plater only," and some books. Child :

104. 1. Robert' Horn, Jr., b. Aug. 0, 1726, in JIarlborough ; m. there. Nov. 1,

1749, Thankful Jloore, and had four children in Marlborough. ; viz

:

105. 1. Elizabeth' Horn, b. Aug. 28, 1750; m. in Southborough, April 22, 1777,

Moses Newtou' (17941, born Aug. 13, 1749. She died at South-
borough. March 19, 1780.

106. 2. SamueP Horn, b. Feb. 26, 1753; m. Elizabeth , m. (2) Mittie

Angler.

107. 3. Robert" Horn, b. Dec. 25, 1754; m. Molly .

108. 4. Katherine" Horn. b. Jan. 24, 1757 ; m. 1777. Jedediah Parker.

109. 4. Tabitha' Maynard, h. Feb. 2, 1700-01 ; died April 17, 1724.

110. 5. ElisJia' Maynard. b. March 20. 1703; m. Huldah Bannister and settled in

Shrewsbury ; eleven children.

111. 6. Eunice' Maynard, b. Nov. 17, 1705; m. 1730, Nathaniel Falkner.
112. 7. EpJiraim' Maynard, b. Oct. 7. 1707; m. (1) Sarah ; m. (2), Jan. 3,

1742, Mary Balcom. who was, I suppose, his cousin.

113. 8. Benjamin* Maynard. b. Dec. 1, 1709; died Oct. 27. 1711.

114. 9. Zerriah* Mai/nard, bap. April 16. 1710.

115. 10. Catherine* Maynard. bap. July 2.5. 1714: il. Oct. 1. 1729. at ilarlborough.

This is the granddaughter Dea. .Joseph Ncwtou mentions in his will and
gives "one Great pewter plate."

116. tii. JcsEPH', Jk., b. May 24, 1673; m. Abigail .

117. iii. Mary', b. Dec. 31, 1674 ; probably died young, though there is no record of

her death. Her father does not mention her in his will and she does not
sign the deed with the other heirs in 1719. She is married by the his-

torian of Marlborough to David Brigham (an error), who married Mary,
the widow of Edward Newton', as shown by the settlement of his Estate;
which see under his heading. She was Mary (Leonard).

118. iv. Tabitha', b. Oct. 18, 1681; d. between 1727 and 1733: m. June 28, 1711,
at Marlborough, Joseph Balcom, son of Henry and Elizabeth (Haynes)
Balcom. § of Charlestown. Mass., born about 1672, died at Sudbury. Sept
17, 1745, a>. 73. They resided in Sudbury, where their six children were
born, viz.

:

• Simon Maynard' (s. of John-'), b. .Tune 15, 1666, m. IIanxah Newton'.
John Maynard=. called Sr. (s. ot John M. b. in England about 1630; came to Sudbury with

his father In 163S, then aged 8 years. Me died in Marlboro Pec. 22. 1711 ; m. in Sudbury
April 5. 16.58. Mary Cates [dau. of Stephen of ningham 16:58]. born . They had 9
children. I suppose the following lo be children of this ",Tohn. Sr.. and JIary" : .Tohn^ Jr.

(Ensign), b. Jan. 7, 1661, m. I.yrtla Ward: Elhnhrtli'. 1664. m. Capt. Nathan Brigham;
Simon', b. June 15, 1666. m. Hannah Newton'; Zacliary', 1668; David', 1669; Zacliariah',
1672 ; Sarah', 1680 ; Lydia', 1682 ; Joncph', 1G85.
John Maynard', from England, was In Sudbury in 1638, where he shared In the division

of the Sudbury Meadows In 1639 ; was one of the petitioners for Marlboro', and moved there
soon after 1657: Freeman 1644; m. In Sudbury June 16. 1646. ns second wife. Mary Axdell,
by whom he had five children In Sudbury. Children of .Tiihn=. b. in England about 1630

:

Zachary". b. 1647, d. 1723-4; Mary' and Elizabctli', May 20, 1649; Lydia'~ ; Hannah',
1653. The father d. Dec. 10, 1672. See notes to Dea. Joslah Newton' (Moses=) and to
Ilezeklah Newton'.

% See Mai'lborough and Southborough records for further notice.

§ He.nrv rSAi.co.M. Blacksmith, admitted Inhabitant ot Charlestown 1065 ; d. 1683 ; inven-
tory 1683. £351; m. (1) : m. (2) 1600, Elizabeth Haynes, dau. of Dea. Haynes
of Sudbury. Children : Sarah', prob. by first wife. d. 1665 ; Hannah-, b. 1668. d. soon ; John',
1009: EUzahvth', 1072, m. Ciershom Rice: Joseph', b. 17 (10) 1074, was of Sudbury In 1709,
m. (1) Tabitha Newton, m. (2) Deborah Bolce, Feb. 21, 1733. See note to Dea. Joslah
Newton" (Gldcon«).
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119. 1. Joseph' Balcom, b. Jan. 13, 1712-13: m. (I sup.), 1733, Deborah Boice.

120. 2. Jolin' Balcom, b. March 13, 1714-1.5; m. (I sup.), 1737. Susannah Haynes.

121. 3. Elhaicth* Balcom. b. May 18. 1717; m. (I sup.1, 1741, James Morrison.

122. 4. Mary' Balcom, b. Oct. 10, 1719; m. (I sup.), her cousin, Ephraim Maynard.
123. .5. -SV6r-«;i», Si/bcl, Siihill Balcom. b. July 25, 1721; m. (I sup.), 1748, Samuel

Willis, Jr.

124. 6. ilicah* Balcom, b. JIavch 4. 1723-4; m. (I sup."), 1747, Tliankful Smith.

6. ELIZABETH NEWTOX= (Eiehardi), daughter of Richard and Anne
(Loker) Newton, from England to Sudbury, Mass., was born, place not recorded,

about 1650, more or less. She died at Marshfield, Mass., the "wid. of Jacob

Dingley," and was buried at Marshfield, March 30, 1718. In 1693, her father

mentions her in his will in this wise; "unto each of my two daughters, namely

Elizabeth Dingley, sen' .... I bequeath Two Shillings, and no more, because

I have given a portion to each already, these shillings shall be paid . . . within

Two months after my decease." At this date she had been a widow for two years,

and she continued in that condition the remainder of her life.

She married at (I suppose Marlboro'), about 1668 or 1669, Jacob Dingley, Sr.,

son of John and Sarah (Chillingworthf ^]*) Dingley:}: of Sandwich and Marsh-

field, Mass., who was bom , 1642, and died at Marshfield, August 18, 1691.

Where they resided during their married life and where their children were

born, I have not obtained. Their children, as copied from the Maine Historical

Register [Vol. 2, p. 120], together with what I have taken from the Marshfield

records, are as follows. That four of the daughters should have been married

at Marshfield, and the parents should have died there, would seem to indicate

that town as the family home—between the years 1698 and 1727, at least. The
children probably were bom in one, or both, of those towns—Sandwich and
Marshfield. I have tried to find the will of Jacob Dingley. but have not been

successful.

* TiiojiAS Chilli.ngworthi was probably the only male Cliillingworth in New England in

the seventeenth century. After a short residence In Lynn and Sandwich, Mass., he settled at
Marshfield and was a Representative in 164S and 1652. He was one of the men there able to

bear arms In 1643. The administration on his estate was granted, March 16r)2-3, to his widow,
Joanna. The inventory was talien by John Dingley, Arthur Oowland and John Russell, and
was exhibited at Court June 7. 165:3. Amount. flSO. The will of Thomas Hampton of

Sandwich. March 1637. gives to Thomas Chillin'gworth. and to other names. His widow
married (2) Thomas Dogget. She was burled at Marshfield September 4. 1684. Mr. Chilling-
worth had four daughters and no son : 1, Elizabeth', b. ; d. Sept. 28. 1665, unm.
2. MeMtabeP. b. ; m. May 2, 1661. Justus Eames of Marshfield. 3, Mary-, b. ;

m. about 1663. Dea. John Foster of Marshfield. 4, Sarali^, b. ; m. Samuel Sprague,
"the last Secretary of Plymouth Colony." It Is questioned whether she was the wife also of
John Dingley, or whether another Sarah was. I do not know.

* John Dingley', bom in England in li'iOS, is said to have been in Lynn, Mass.. as early as
1637. The settlement of the town of Sandwich. Mass., was commenced by a number of families
from "Saugus." the early name for Lynn, In 1637. The original grant was from the Old
Colony of Plymouth the same year. There were fifty-six proprietors, who were given "liberty
to view the place to sit down on" and form a town, among whom is the name of John
Dingley', August. 1643. In the list of all males at Sandwich, between the ages of 16-60 years,
inclusive, able to bear arms. Is the name of John Dingley' ; as also his name in a Marshfield
list the same year, forty-nine such men. The earliest list of freemen, taken about 1644—only
eleven were of Marshfield—one was John Dingley'. June 7, 1653, John Dingley' with
Arthur Howland and John Russell took the Inventory of the estate of Thomas Chillingworth
of Marshfield. Amount, £180. Also, inventory of the estate of William Haloway of Marshfield.
taken (no date) by John Dingley', Robert Carver and John Russell. Amount, £65. los. John
Dingley', was burled at Marshfield, , 1658, The Maine Historical Register gives
Sarah as the name of his wife. "Chillingworth." states one in Boston Transcript, newspaper.
The children of John Dingley' as here given are not in their order, and may not be all of
them. I give them as I have found them in the above-mentioned authorities : 1, John
Dingley, Jr.', b. ; d. ("son of John"), buried at Marshfield. July 9. 1665. 2, Mary
Dingley^, b. : m. at Marshfield Dec. 19. 1654, Lieut. Josiah Standish", and "dyed and
was burled at Duxborough July 1. 1665." This is the record of her marriage and death. The
History of Brklgewater has that she married and died the same year. She Is the daughter-in-
law mentioned in the will of Captain Myles Standlsh. near whose grave and that of his
(laughter Lora bo desired to be t)uried. .Tosiah Standish- was sectmd son of CaiUniu Myles'

;

lived awhile In East Brldgewater : moved to Duxbury about 1686. where he became a prom-
inent citizen ; and removed to Norwich, Conn. He married (2) Sarah Allen, and is mentioned
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123. i. JoHX'' DiNGLEV, b. in 1670 : d. in 1703.

126. ii. Joseph^ DI^"GLET, b. in 1672; d. : m. and had two sons.

127. iii. Haxxah= Dixgley, b. in 1673; d. in 1746; m. at JIarshfield, Feb. 28. 1698,

James Ford, son of Jlicliael and Abigail (Snow) Ford of Marehfield, Mass.;
b. there, in 1675, d. at Norwich, Conn., in 1757. Their children were :

128. 1. James' Ford, b. about 1699; m. Elizabeth Bartlett.

129. 2. Abigail' Ford. b. in 1701; ra. John Joyce.

130. 3. Hannah' Ford. b. in 1705; m. Samuel Baker.

131. 4. llichacl' Ford. b. ,
170-.

132. iv. AUCE^ DiNGLET, b. in 1678 ; m. Joseph Adams.
133. V. Elizabeth' Dinglet, b. in 1681; d. ; m. at Marshfield, Jan. 31,

1716-17. Philip Delano.
134. vi. Sarah^ DiXGLEY, b. in 1684; d. ; m. at Marshfield, Feb. 25, 1712-13,

Elnathan Fish.

135. vii. Abigail' Dixgley, b. in 1C87 ; d. ; m. at Marshfield. June IS. 1727,

Robert Waterman of Plimpton.

7. SAEAH NEWTON= (Richard^), daughter of Eicliard atid Anne (Loker)

Newton, from England to Sudbviry, Mass., was bom probably at vSvidbiiry, and
between the years 1645 and 1655. The executor of his will named by her hus-

band refusing to serve, the widow was appointed by the Court; her exhibit of

the inventory of the estate, as administrator, was made October 10, 1713 ; thus

we know she was living at that date. She would then have been sixty years old,

or thereabout. Her death, I do not find, and slie may have married again, as

was the fashion for widows in those days.

She married about 1670,—the record does not appear,—James Taylor, Sr., one

of the early proprietors of Marlborough, although not of the firstcomers. His

name appears with g'rants of land and divisions of the Cow Commons, about

the time, and along with the names of the children of the petitioners for Marl-

borough. Where he came from, and who he was, I have not traced. The
family lived in Marlborough, and near to Daniel Eiee's Garrison, No. 17,

"some two miles easterly of the Meeting House"—if she is the "Widow Sarah

Taylor" so assigned. Some of his land "bounded" with land willed by Eichard

In the will of her father, Samuel .•VUcn of Braintree, as his son-in-law. 3. Sarah Dinglrt/^.

b. . 1639 ; d. . 1727, married at Marshfield. Not. 4, 1658, TFilliam Ford, Jr., and
had ten chiidron. See below. 4. Jacob Dinylei/-, Sr., h. . 1642; d. at Marshfield. Aug.
18, 1601 ; married Elizabeth Ne\vton=. dau. of Richard' as above. 5. Hannah Dinglcy-. b.

: d. : m. .Tosiiih Keen.
The following is from the Histor.v of Marshfield. Mass. While not exactl.v in the Newton

line the data is relative and may help some one: "Widow Ford'" (widow of Willia^i FordM
came to New England in 1621, in the Fortune. She brought with her a son Wii.liaji Ford-,

b. 1604; d. 1676: m. Ann. who d. 1684. They had ^ViUiam^ b. 1633; llirhacP. h. :

Margaret', b. ; llilliccnt', b. , m. John Carver.
William FoRD^ Jr.. b. 1633: d. 1721; m. Nov. 4, 1658, Sarah Dinglev (dau. John), b.

1640, d. 1728. Their ten children were: Jnhn\, b. 1639: Mercii'. h. 1662. m. Sanniel Putney:
Sarah', b. , m. Jones ; Josiah', b. 1664 ; Marg', b. . m. John Wilder ;

Margaret', b. , m. Porter ; .Joseph', b. , m. (1) Lois Stetson, m. (2) Sarah
Durque ; lletliin'. h. ; Experienee', h. . m. Dengue; licthnheba'. b.

,

d. y. Child. Anthony Snow.
Michael Ford' (son of Wm.=) b. : ni. (1) Dec. 12. 1667, Abigail Snow, who d. 1682:

m. (2) 1683, Bethia IL^TCit. lie bad 19 children. By 1st wf. Lei/ilea'. Hannah*. William'.
Elizabeth', .James', b. 1675. m. Ilnnnnb Dinglcy: .\bigail'. I'alience'. h. 1081. By 2d wf . :

Twins, b. and d. 1683; Thomnn'. b. 1683. m. 1739, .jane Thomas; Deborah', Susanna', b.

1689, m. John Tilden : Ilathsheba'. b. , m. 1730. ICbenezcr Sherman; Bertha'. Ephraim',
b. . m. Jane Delano: Elizabeth', h. , m. 1694. Iticliaid London; Eli.<:ha', b. 1696;
MehitahclK b. lfil)8, m. 1729, Caleb Lamson ; Martha', b. 17o0. in. ITi'S. Joshua Carver.
James Ford* (son of Michacl'L b. 1675: m. Feb. 28. 1098. Hannah Dixgley (dau. of

Jacob and Elizabeth (Newton) Dingley). They had: .lamr.i'-. b. . m. Elizabeth Bartlett;
Abigail'^, b. 1701. m. John Joyce; Jlannah--. b. 1705. m. Samuel Baker; MiehaeP, b. .

[Copied by C. fJ. Hubbard, M.D.I
Elizabeth Dinglcy, dau. of Jabez Dingley of Marshfield, married June 8. 1801, Isaiah Brad-

ford. They lived In Dnxbury, where he died In 1849 In his 80th year. They had 10 children,
of whom one was Xenlim Itrailjnnl. b. L813. and died the same day. I do not know the
relationship, but the names set one speculating. [See Bradford Family.

1
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Newton^ to his son John; which may have been some of her portion from her

father.

James Taylor was one of those who bought in the Indian Plantation in 1684.

His rate for taxes, under Governor Andros, was for person and estate, 04s. 02d.

Inventory of his estate was £140, more or less. James Taylor always signs his

name.

Caption
1

James Taylor Will
Exhib 10, Sth 1713

Regt Lbr 14. p. 12 - 13.

New Srs

pages 15-17

15.860

(This xvill is on the
front pageantl has been
through the Emery silk

process.)

Will of Jajies Taylor.

Cambridge Probate. No. 22,192, Old Series.

I James Taylor Senr of Marlborough in the County of Middx in

the Province of. The Massachusetts Bay in New England being

of sound and Disposing Memory Do make this my Last will

and Testament in Manner and form following.

First. I will and Bequeath my soul to God that Gave itt Ho.
ping in the Meritts of. Christ to obtain the free Pardon of my
sin and Justification in His Sight, and my Body I bequeath to

the earth from whence it was taken to be Decently Buried at

the Discretion of mine Executor Hereafter Named.
Further I will and Bequeath unto my Well-Loved son .Tames

Taylor Twenty shillings which is in full of his Part in mine
Inheritance : Not to be Paid Before all My Lawfull Depts and
funerall Expences are Defreyed and Paid.

Item I Will and bequeath unto my well beloved son Samuell
Taylor all my Tools for Husbandry and so much of my other

moveable Estate as shall in all amount to one third Part of my
Personal! or. moveable Estate.

Further I Will and bequeath unto my well-beloved Daughter

—

Hanna Lamb one Third Part of. my moveable Estate
farther my will is that my Loving and Tender wife Sarah Tay
lor shall Injoy the Third Partt or Residue of my moveable
Estate to Dispose of at Her Pleasure
further Jly will is That my Wife aforenamed shall During her
Life or Widowhood be alowed out of and from my Real Estate

—

twelve Bushell of. Indian Corn Four Bushels of Ry two Bushels
of wheat sixteen Pounds of Flax and winter Meat and suteable

tendance for two Cowes and one fire Room in my Dwelling
House and fire wood Convenient to be paid unto and found Her
my sd wife Anualy and Convenient Celler Room
further My Will is that My Well Beloved son samuell Taylor
abovcsaid (Paying and finding to and for my wife above Named
as is abovesaid in all the .severall species) shall Have and
Injoy forever all my Reall Estate in Jlarlborough aforesd in

Houses Lands fences and all other improvements therin or
therupon

;

Further I Do Hereby Name and ordain my true and trusty
friend Joshua Ilemenway of Framingham in the County abovesd
to be sole Execr of this my Last Will thereby Declaring all my
former Wills to be null and void.

In Wittness wherof I have Hereunto affixed my Hand and Seall
this first Day of March one Thousand seven Hundred and eight
and in the sixth year of the Reign of our soverain Lady Anne
over England &c Queen.
Read Singned and sealed in presence of.

Joshua Hemenway James Taylor, [seal]

mark
Ichabod 5. Hemenway

his

Daniell S Newton
mark

Middlesex./

[seal]

By Francis Foxcroft. Esq. Judge of the probate of Wills &c
in the County of Middlesex &c.
Before me at Cambridge the 10*^ day of Octobr anno Dom. 1713
This within Instrument was exhibited by Sarah Taylor relict
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(This is on second page. > 'Widow of James Taylor late of Marlboroujfh in the County of

Middlesex Dec*, as his last will and Testament for probate and
Joshua Hemenway Execf in the same named was prsnt. and
renounced his said office and Trust, and the three Witnesses
thereto were by and made oath They see the sd Testator signe &
seal this within written Instrument and heard him publish the

same to be his last. Will & Testamt. and that he was of sound
mind then & that they set to their hands to it in his psence as

Witnesses. And this Will is proved and approved, and the

administration thereof is committed unto the aforesd Sarah
Taylor (who desired the sd Trust might be committed unto her,

and she declaired in Court her content, with what her sd hus-

band V^i hath left her in this will). Faithfully to adminis the

same according to the true intent of this sd Testator. & to

Exhibit an Inventory & render an Acct &c according to Law
Witness my hand and seal of OfSce.

Dan Foxcroft J/ Regr. Fra Foxcroft/ J Pro.

These May certefie that whereas the P.erson named execr in yc

within writen Refuses to accept therof and if trouble being by
(On third page.) * Law to Decend to me who am ye widow Relict of y^ Deceased

I do Hereby Desire because of Diverse Reasons which might be

alleaged it may Dwend to my Elder son James Taylor.

her

Enterd 9. S>I> : 1713—y Excr. refused his Trust Sarah >< Taylor
ye Widow accepted y? adm™ of the will & declaired mark
her. self, content. &c

,
ye witneses sworn.

(The will is then folded twice and the caption first written is on the back.)

Inventory :^ will of James Taylor. Second document and last.

Agust : the : 11th : 171.'' prized by us

The Inventory of Jams Taylor. Desct. of

Marlbourough. his personal and Real estat

As foUoweth £ s p
(11 The neat chatels 3—01^00
(2) The sheape

7 sheape 01—00—00
3 lambes 01—00—00

(3) The horses

1 mare 03-00-00
another ould mare 00—00-00

(one sadel and 2 bridles 00-10-00
one feether bed and furniture 0(!—10—00
Another bed bedsted and furnilure 02-10-00
Another bed and beding to it 02—00—00
Sheats and tabcl linen 03—00-00
waveing cloths 04—10-00
The puter ware 00—18—00
brass ware 00—12—00
Iron ware within dore 01—10—00
The Amies 01—Of—00
books prized 00—14—00
The husbandry tools without dors 02—10—00
The provision sr : meat : and meal 00—11—07
one bushel of corne 00—03—00
wooden ware 02—11—06
color and trases ami \vliipltr(> chain 00—06—00
sheejJK wool 00—02—00
swine 01-00-00
lands and buldings 100—00—00
A razor and hone 000—02—00

'The two paragraphs on Ihp third page arc crossed off. as Is also this signature of Surah
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lot. §0. 1713 Jloses Newton seui-

Exhib & Sarah Taylor adm—

^

cum tessam-''. anuoq 1 to the Estate of the sd Peds Isac Temple
upon oath as of all from of what she knows of the

sd Deds Estate & what more shall come to her John Woods
knowledge she will add it

D Hays Jd Cor. F F. J. P.

CHILDREIf.

136. i. Sarah" Taylor, b. Dec. 19, 1671. M. R. ; died Nov. 29, 169S, at Marlborough.

137. ii. James" Taylor, Jr., b. April 22, 1674, at Marlborough ; received 20 shillings

by will of his father ; m. Elizabeth . They lived in Marlborough,
and had seven children born there; but their deaths are not on the record.

Ills name appears as one opposed to the settlement of Rev. Mr. Emerson,
and he had a grant of land. Children w-ere

:

138. 1. Elizahcth* Taylor, b. Feb. 10, 1696 ; m. Daniel Rice, Feb. 12, 1712-13.

139. 2. Othnicl* Taylor, b. Oct. 19, 1698; m., 1725, in Marlborough, Mercy, Mary
Newton (179), m. (2^ Dinah Woods.

140. 3. Sarah' Taylor, b. Aug. 26, 1700; m. 1718, Benjamin Mills.

141. 4. Amity* Taylor, b. May 5, 1704.

142. 5. Hannah* Taylor, b. April 10, 170C.

143. 0. James' Taylor, h. Aug. 1, 1708.

144. 7. Alraham' Taylor, b. March 24, 1710.

14.J. iii. William" Tay-lor, b. Aug. 6, 1676, at Cambridge ; buried June 7, 1681.
146. iv. Hannah" Taylor, b. July 1, 1679; m. Abiel Lamb, Jr., of Framingham, in

1699, and had four children born there. She is given one-third part of his

personal property by her father's will.

147. V William" Taylor, b. June 7, 1681 ; d. Aug. IS, 1705.

148. vi. SAMtiEL" Taylor, b. April 10, 1688 ; m. 1716, Hannah Greeley. They lived in

Marlborough, it would seem in the house of his father, who, after reserving a

room in his dwelling house for the wife, Sarah, gives all real estate and
one-third of personal, with the care of said wife, to this son Samuel.
Four children

:

149. 1. Eliphalei' Taylor, b. Dec. 15. 1710.
I.o0. 2. Alary' Taylor, b. Nov. 12, 1718.

151. 3. Hannah' Taiilor, b. March 22, 1721-2.

152. 4. Isaiah' Taylor, b. March 17, 1724-25.

9. DAlvIEL ]S^EWTON^ SR. (Richard^), son of Richard and Anne (Loker)

Newton from England to Sudbury and later of ITarlborough, Mass., was born
at Sudbury, December 21, 1655, and died at Southborougli, Mass., November
29, 1739.

He married at Marlborough, December 30, 1679, Susanna Morse, daughter of

Joseph and Susanna (Shattuck) Morse* of Groton and Watertown, Mass. She
was born at Groton, January 11, 1662-3, and died at Southborougb, May 13,

1729. She was his only wife, and the mother of eleven children.

Daniel Newton, Sr., lived in Marlborough, Mass. All of his children were
bom there.

In the deeds given below he calls himself "husbandman" and "yeoman,"
which are words then used for farmer. In one deed he mentions "my interest

in the Grist Mill at Stony Brook."

In all these deeds he signs with his "mark & seal."

Daniel Newton. Sr., as a very young child, removed with his parents from
Sudbury to Marlborough, and continued to reside in the same place the rest of

his life, although the name of his part of the town became Soutliborough.

His father gave him his portion; he married and settled, and his children were
all bom, except one, during the liftime of Richard Newton, who, in his will,

adds no more to said portion except the legally required two shillings.

' For ancestry of Joseph Morse, see note to John Newton.'
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I do not find that he received from the town grants of land, more than the

mention of "Land laid out to Daniel Newton for allowance for an Highway."

I suppose they had taken some of his land for a road, and gave some other in

lieu of it. However, he did have grants from the township, as the annexed

papers show.

In the controversy over the settlement of Rev. John Emerson, 1702, he voted

as opposed to it.

Taxes imder Andros, 1688, his rate was for "person and estate" £00-03-06.

In the assignment of the families to their respective forts in the Indian

troubles, ending 1713, his name does not appear, while three of his son's families

are assigned to John Newton's Garrison. Perhaps one of them lived in the same

house with him,

December 16, 1698, he bought of his brother Joseph ten acres of land.

February 18, 1706, he gave to his son Daniel, Jr., ten acres of the land that

had come to him from his father and gi'andfather.

December 9, 1714, he gave to his son Benjamin, "upland, meadowland and

swamp-land."

February 26. 1721-2, he joins with John Newton, his nephew, in giving

twenty acres to his son Abraham, who had married Rachel, daughter of John
Newton.

October 17, 1722, he signed two deeds, transferring to his sons Samuel Newton
and Nathaniel Newton all of his personal estate for a siun of money, and all

of his real estate for money and bonds. In this last deed he mentions "All

grants from the township of Marlborough to me."

Thus it will be seen why there is no will of Daniel Newton, St., on record.

Having disposed of his estate in 1722, he lived seventeen years afterward—long

enough to use up the money received in exchange. And probably died in the

family of either his son Samuel or Nathaniel.

Middlesex County Deed.s, vol. 20, page 2

;

I, Dauniell Xewton Senr of JIarlborough, iu Middlesex County, husbandman, in Con-
sideralion of a fatherly love for my son, Danniell Newton, of the same town, husbandman,
do give unto said Danniell Newton,
10 Acres bounded East by land of Izaac Newtou, (etc.), being a part of the third

division of Upland granted to my father. Richard Xewtou. by the proprietors of Marl-
borough, and all appurtenances thereto belonging,

to hare and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"The mark of Daniell Newton and Seall."

Tamicen Rouse Feb. 18, 1706,
Joshua Hemenway Acl-iiowledgcd, Dec. 28, 1706

Received, Cambridge, March 11, 1717.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 143

:

I, Daniel Xewton Seu^ of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Considera-
tion of a fatherly affection for my son, Benj" Newton of the same town, yeoman, do give

unto said Benja Newton
a certain tract of Upland Meadow land and Swiinipland bounded, (etc.) and all Commodi-
ties belonging thereto,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Daniel Newton with mark & Seal"
,Tohn Woods Dec. 9, 1714.
Eli/.i' Taylor's mark Acknowledged, Middlesex, Dec. 29, 1715.
James Taylor Received. Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.
warrantee deed

Jliddlesex Ounty Deeds, vol. 23, page 242

:

We, Daniel Newton Sen' and John Newton Secundus both of Marlborough, in Massa-
chusetts Bay, husbandmen, in Consideration of a fatherly affection for our children,
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Abraham Newton and Rachel, his wife, do give unto said Abraham and Raoliel Newton
20 A. of Swamp and Upland in Marlborough, bounded, (etc.)

2% A. of which, laid out upon the right of Nathu Johnson, I, Daniel Newton, settle

upon Abraham Newton, mj- son, and the rest of which, I, John Newton, settle upon my
daughter, Rachel, to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Daniel Newton his mark iJ & Seal"

Obadiah Walker "John Newton his mark — i & Seal"

Hezekiah Bird his mark X Feb. 26, 1721-2.

Samuel Lyscom Acknowledged, Sliddlesex, Apr. 10, 1724.

Received, Cambridge, Apr. 24, 1724.

icarrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 142

:

I, Daniel Newton Sen^ of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration

of a valuable sum of money, do give unto my sons Samuel and Nathaniel Newton of

Marlborough, yeomen,
all my interest in the Grist Mill at Stony Brook,
my personal estate viz : neat cattle, horses, sheep and swine, all my tools for husbandry
and all my utensils for housekeeping
to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"DanU Newton's mark & Seal"
James Newton Oct. 17, 1722.
Joshua Heminway Acknowledged, Middlesex, Nov. 23, 1722.

Received, Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 143

:

I, Daniel Newton Sen'' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Considera-
tion of a valuable sum of money and bonds for my subsistance do give unto my sons
Nathu and SamU Newton all lands I am now possessed of

also, all grants from the township of Marlborough to me,
and all appurtenances pertaining thereto

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Daniel Newton with mark & Seal"
James Newton Oct. 17, 1722
Joshua Hemenway Acknowledged, Middlesex, Nov. 23, 1722

Received, Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.
warrantee deed

CHILDREN.

1.53. 11. Daniel', b. May 29, IGSl : m. Sarah .

154. tii. BENJAMIX^ b. March 31, 1683 ; m. Abigail Knapp.
155. iii. SCSANNA^ b. Feb. 14, 1684 ; m. at Marlborough, June 3, 1707,

Leonard.
15C. tiv. IsAAC^ b. March 12, 1086-7 ; m. Sarah Belknap.
157. tv. EPHI!AIM^ b. Feb. 12, 1689 ; m. Christian Ripley.

158. tvi. ABBAHAM^ b. March 2, 1691 ; m. Rachel Newton.
159. vii. Mary', b. July 26, 1693 : d. Aug. 12, 1711.
160. tviii. Samxjel', b. Aug. 10, 1C95; m. Mary Tozer.
161. fix. Natiianel', b. Sept. 4, 1697; m. Abigail Tozer.
162. X. Ltdia', b. Aug. 24, 1699: d. about the beginning of 1733; m. in Marl-

borough, Aug. 12, 1719, Samuel Jlorse, Jr., son of Samuel and Grace
( ) Morse of Watertown and Marlborough, Mass., born at Water-
town, Jan. 20. 1695-6, and died it is said at Rutland, Dec. 27, 1755 (the
records there do not show it). He married (2), about 1733, Esther Baker.
They lived in Marlborough, where the children were born, and in Fram-
ingham. His children by Lydia were

:

163. 1. Hannah^ Morse, b. May 20, 1720; m. in Marlborough, June 28, 1744,
Benjamin Lee of Rutland and Barre ; resided in Barre, where she had
four children, and died Jan. 8, 1750. He m. (2), June 27, 1750, Esther
Baker, and other children and died May 4, 1796.

164. 2. Lydia* Morse, b. Jan. 22, 1721-22.

16.5. 3. Zerviah' Morse, b. May 20, 1723 ; m. in Southborough David Johnson of
that place, where they continued to reside and where he died April 9,
1756. Five children.

166. 4. Ruth' Morse, b. ; m. Thomas Ilolden of Rutland.
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107. 5. Vashti' Horse, b. May 1, 1726; died Sept. 14, 1727.

IGS. i;. Santvcl' Morse, b. MarcU 25, 1728; d. at Marlb., Sept. 7, 1755; m..

Jan. 9, 1752, Sarah Wheeler, daughter of Jonathan and Deborah
(Whitney) Wheeler of Marlborough. They lived in Marlborough. He,
also, is styled "Samuel Jr."' Their children, born in Marlborough, were:

169. tl. Dinah^ Morse, b. July Hi. 1752; m. Adonijah Newton" (4621.

170. 2. Hannah^ Morse, b. Nov. 17, 17.^53 ; m. in Marlborough, March 13, 1777,

,Toel Hager, son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Abigail (Stow) Hager of Marl-
borough. She died , and he m. (2) 1784, Abigail Barnes.

171. 3. Submit' Morse, "b. Feb. 11, 1755." The record is, "dau. of Samuel,
Jr., and" [Wid. in baptism] "Sarah, Feb. 11, 1756." She may have
been a posthumous child ; tliis date is given as birthdate. as I read it.

She married, as his second wife, in Marlborough, April 8 or 28, 1773,

Abraham Amsden, ,Tr., son of Abraham and Hannah (192) Amsden of

JIarlborough, b. Aug. 29, 1723. She died childless.

172. 7. Jcdiithati' Morse, b. March 9, 1730; d. Oct., 1776; living in Roxbury,
Canada, in 1760 ; was of Warwick, Mass., in 1768. A soldier of the

Revolution ; was from Northfield under Capt. Thomas Alexander and
marched 1775 ; was at Cambridge, JXarch, 1776, and from there went
to Ticonderoga in time for the retreat and died there. He married
Jlercy" Leonard, dau. of Moses, Jr., and Harriet Beulah Leonard, born at

Rutland, Dec. 27, 1738. [Moses' Leonard, Jr. (83), son of Moses and
Jlercy (Newton") (82) Leonard.] Jeduthau' Morse had eight children,

for whom see Morse Genealogy.
173. 8. SuhmW Morse, b. , 17— ; d. Dec. 10. 1707; m. Solomon Bush,

.Tan. 1. 1750-1; -son of Hezekiah and Abigail (Joslin) Bush of Marl-
borough, born there April 1. 1731. Solomon Bush had two daughters
baptized, and three adopted sons baptized in Marlborough. They were

:

174-178. 1, Levina\ 1752; 2. Louisa^ 1756; 3, Darius', 1758; 4, Ephraim", 1760;
5, William-', 1702.

Children of Samuel Morse, .Tr., by wife Esther, were : Rachel Morse,
"d. Samuel and Esther 2d w., , [173-]." Rachel Morse, "d.

Samuell, bap. April 28, 1734" [probably same as above]. She died May
29, 1756, leaving a daughter, Rachel Morse Green, baptized July 11, 1756.

Deliverance Jlorse. "dau. Samuel and Esther," born Jan. 9, 1736-7

;

Keziah Morse, "d. Samuel and Esther," born Jan. 7, 1738-9 : Esther

Morse, b. .

170. xi. Maky, MERCY^ b. May 10, 1702; d. in Southborough, Nov. 18, 1734; m., at

Marlborough, Sept. 1, 1725, Othniel Taylor (139), son of James, Jr., and
Elizabeth ( ) Taylor* of Marlborough, and grandson of James, Sr.,

and Sarah (Newton", dau. of Richard')- He was born at Marlborough,
Oct. 19. 1698, died . He married (2), in Marlborough, March 24,

1736, Dinah Woods, I suppose dau. of Isaac and Mary (Fairbanks) Woods
of Marlborough, born there Oct. 31, 1708. He had two children by each
wife, born in Southborough. Children of Mercy were

:

180. 1. James* Tai/lor, b. July 4, 1730.

181. 2. Othniel' Taylor, Jr., b. Dec. 3, 1732; m. 1777. JIary Grave-s (4745).
Children of 2d wife were: Jlercv Tavlor. b. April 3. 1737; .Vbraham

Taylor, b. Jan. 3, 1738.

10. ISAAC NEWTON- (Rielianl'), sou of Richard and Anne (Loker) New-
ton from Eng'land and of Rudlniry, Mass., was probably born either at Sudbury
or iMarlborougli between the years 1650 and 1660. He died at Marlborough,

Mass., August 12, 1685.

He married Rebecca , who became his widow in Aug-ust, and the birth

of her child occurred four months afterward, December, 1685. It is supposed,

and with reason for it, that the following record of marriage with her late

luisband's nephew is her second matrimonial venture, that is : Samuel Newton^
(son of John-) and Rebecca Newton, both of Marlborough, were married at

Concord, September S. 16SS, by Mr. Edward Bulkely, minister of Concord. At
that date there was no other adult Rebecca Newton in Marlborough. By this

marriage, two children were born, who seem to have been brought up by their

• For Tnylor, see Sarah Newton^.
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grandfather, Jolin Newton,- Sr. (as tliey surely were provided for by his will),

and their father and mother probably were given a legal separation. [See docu-

ments under Samuel Newton.^]

Eebecca Xewton married again, before 1698, Philip Pratt of Framingham,

by whom she had two sons, namely: Jeremiah Pratt, born December 12, 1698,

and Philip Pratt, Jr., born September 10, 1701, both born at Framingham.
Mrs. Rebecca Pratt probably was personal guardian of her daughter, Rebecca

Newton, during her childhood. Jonathan Johnson, Jr., nephew of Isaac Newton,

was made her legal guardian March 22, 1704, and rendered account of his

guardianship to the Court and to her November 2^, 1706, Eebecca Newton
being present.

The quit claim of Rebecca Pratt and Philip Pratt to her daughter exjjlains

itself. Rebecca Pratt died at Framingham September 3, 1728. Philip Pratt died

there February 12, 1739.

I cannot find that Isaac Newton- received grants of land from the town at

any time. This leads me to think he was much younger than his brothers.

What lands he had seem to have come to him by gift and purchase. His
father gave him seven acres, as mentioned below ; which seven acres with three

acres more acquired later is probably the land Richard Newton mentions in his

will as the westward boundary of the land he wills to his son John- ; with this

ten acres would go the "10 acre right in Marlborough," mentioned in Jonathan
Johnson, Jr.'s account. In the same account "The Indian Lott 30 acres," would
represent the share he obtained through the illegal deed from the Indians, in

1684, of their plantation. See page 8.

Thus the real estate that he desired to have go to "his child if it lived," would
be: 10 acres at home with house and barns; 10 acres south of Stony brook;

30 acres Indian lot = 50 acres, and the 10 acre right in Marlborough.

That Isaac Newton^ died at Marlborough is evident from the fact that his

nuncupative will is attested by his wife and by his sister. He probably died in

his own home, although the records do not show it.

His posthinnous daughter was bom at Concord. The record there clearly

gives her parents, "daughter of Isaack Newton (deceased)." From this birth in

Concord, and the marriage above occurring there, I have thought Concord may
have been the native towo of Isaac Newton's wife. We lack her maiden name,
therefore cannot trace.

From 01(1 Series. 11.303 book, (i pp., 37S-9. Probate Office, East Cambridge, Mass.

The Will of Isaac Newton-. Nuncupative.

Isaac Newton- willed on bis death bed that his house and land should be for his child

if it lived. As attests

Rebecca Newton
her ^ marke

Mary v .Tohnson
her marke

In the day of apprising of the things on the other side we heard .Tames Simonds of

Oburne say that he did ow near seven pounds in money to the estate of Isaac Newton
as witness our hands.

ITenry Kerly
Isaac Amsden
.Tnlin t Barns

his marko

To the bond Court now assembled.
I Richard Newton gave to my son Isaac Newton seven acres of land near his house
with a verbal! Condition that he should mow for me ten loads of Hay yearly during
my life the Lord having taken away my son by death I humbly request yc help so as

to determine w' ray daugbter-in law shall give or allow me yearly in liew thereof.

Richard Newton.



58 NEWTOX GENEALOGY

From Old Series. 11,303 book, pp., 37S-9. Probate Office, East Cambr

Isaac Newton", his nuncupative Will : Administration.

The Lord having taken away Isaac Newton b.v death the 12 da.v of 0. mo

:

day of the same, 3 : meet men were legally chosen to prize what God had

of "this world's goods. Henry Kerly, John Barns & Isaac Amsden
S: the price of the several things are as follows.

Ten Acres of Land at home
House & barns

Ten Acres of land Southward of \
Stony brook i

By English Hay, flax & Tobacco
His horse
Two Oxen
Three Cows.
Two calves

Three swine
Wearing cloaths

A. pr. of curtains

New cloath. flax tear & yarne
sheets & pillowbeers

Working Tools
His Arms
Household stuff of brass Iron & Pewter
The Wooden Lumber
The Indian Corue as now in the field

Twenty pound of cheese

A pr. of Cards
Four pound of money in Daniel Newton's hand
Six shill. in the hand of Brother .Tonathan

.Tohnsou
000.

( For the right of the Indian land w"^^ my Husband Simonds |

} was to have if he lived two shill. in money more* j

Six pounds & ten shill. as money in

the hand of James Simons the things

above were so prized by us as witness our hands
Henry Kerly The whole is

besides 4i in money
in Daniel Newtons
hand & abt "lbs in

.Tohn Barns money in .Tames Simons
his S Marke hand.

.Tonathan .Tohnson's Bond of

Gudnship, taken March 22, 1704.

Rebecca Newton. Vol. 6, page 545.

020.
0.")5.

007.

001.

005.

007.

009.

001.

001.

002.

001
001.

001.

001.

001.

002.

001.

010.

000
001.

004,

IGl.

Isaac Amsden

00.

00

10

04.

00.

10.

00
03.

12.

10.

03.

12.

08
13.

14
01.

OiJ.

00
05.

06

06.

#15.890 oldest

series

#1

1685. on 19*
given to him

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
06
00
00
00
00
00

He of Marlborough with Edmund Gofifs and John Bunker both of Cambridge as sureties,

as gdn. of Rebecca Newton, dau. of Isaac, a minor of about twenty years.

Witnesses

:

Elizabeth Berry
.Tane Davis.

ffl5.S90 oldest

series

Rebecca Newton. 1704.

ii2. Jonathan Jobn.son % of G'd'nship. Nov. 26. 1706.

Recorded Vol. 11. p. 159.

The % of .1" Johnson, gdn. of Rebecca Newton, dau. and heir of Isaac Newton late of

^larlhorough.

charges himself with
Ten acres land & rent. 2 yrs.

Southerly of Stoney brook 10 acres.

Ten acres right, Marlborough
The Indian Lott 30 acres

Charges : Trouble and Expense £0.3—07—10
Making lliis ";. £00—08—00

' The words "Simonds" and "two shill. In money

£3—15—10

are crossed off In the original.
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Ex'd & allowd
Rebecca Newton being present.

Nov. 26, 1706
J' Leverett, J. Prob.

Rook 11 p. 156-7.

The widow Rebecca having married Philip Pratt of Framingham ; Oct. 31, 1706,

she & her her husband, for considerations of Love Ect & some money paid by Jona-

than Johnson Jr. of Marlboro her guardian, quit claim unto the Daughter Rebecca

Newton all right of third in all the estate

of the late Isaac Newton except such per- '

j^jj^ti,^^ Johnson gives bond £100. to
sonal property as was in their possession.

Witnesses Joseph Hovey. NatW Wood.
Acknowledged before Judge J. Leverett at Cambridge
Nov. 2, 1706.

Probate Court as gdn of Rebecca Newton

a minor of abt. 20 years Mch. 22.
-J

-^L^^

with him Edmund Goffe Cambridge
John P>eanker "

Elizabeth Berry 1;^^^^^^^
Jane Davis I

As there was no regular administration on the estate of Isaac

Newton- Jonathan Johnson Jr. gave an indemnity bond for £100.

, T>i,-i- TJ n^ Jonathan Johnson Jr. renders his %
to Philip Pratt.

. 11 1-0 !
to Rebecca. Nov. 20, 1706 & she was

_ ,
'^"^^ ^^- '' ^°'-

I

present in Court at the time.
Oct. 61, liUO.

jjjj j.g,j| pgtate. No personal

acknowledged at same time as the above Deed.
I

382. i. Rebecca Ne>vton'. b. Dec. 23, 1685, at Concord, Mass. ; m. at JIarlborough,

Nov. 27, 1711, Benjamin Mixer, son of Isaac and Rebecca (Garfield) Mixer*
of Watertown. where he was born May 23. 1670. He settled in Marlborough
on the south side of Stoney Brook, where he bought land of Isaac How, in

1701. This land is now in Southborough. Here they had six sons born to

them. He died , 1728. Inventory of his estate, £568. 15, 9. His
widow is said [Barry, p. 332] to have married Moses Newton (65), second

wife. The marriage as recorded in Southborough is, "Mrs. Rebeckah Mixer
and Moses Newton, Oct. 31, 1743." Rebecca Newton was a posthumous
child—born four months after the death of her father. She received from
him his house and land by will, her cousin. Jonathan Johnson, Jr., appointed
her guardian. Her land was "on the other side" of Stoney Brook, south
side, where her husband also bought land. Children were

:

183. 1. Phincas' Mixer, b. Dec. 26. 1712 ; m. 1735, Mary Lamb.
1^. 2. Benjamin' Mixer, b. March 23, 1715; m. (1) Sarah Garfield who died 1754;

m. (2) 1755, Dinah Newton' (252).

185. 3. Isaac* Mixer, b. Nov. 26, 1716.

186. 4. David' Mixer, b. Dec. 22, 1718; ra. 1741, Hannah Gibbs. Res. Shrewsbury.
187. 5. Joseph' Mixer, b. May 24, 1724 ; d. June 17, 1724.

188. 6. Ebenezer* Mixer, b. May 23, 1729, posthumous ; m. .

• MixEB (MiXTER). Isaac Mixer*, aged 31, wife Sarah, aged 33, and son Isaac, aged 4
years, embarked at Ipswich, Eng., for New Eng., April 10, 1634, in the Elisabeth, William
Andrews, master. He was a proprietor at Wat. 1637 ; freeman, 1638 ; died 1655. His
will, dated May 8. 16.35, mentions wife Sarah, son Isaac-, and dau. Sarah- titeanis, to whom
he gave "one half of my vessel Diligent." He was Clerk of the Train Band, 1654. His wid.
Sarah died 1681.

Isaac Mixers b. in Eng. 1630: d. 1716, "an aged man," leaving his wid. Mary (3d wf.),
who was living 1735. "very aged." He m. (1) 16.55. Mary Coolidge. only dau. of John and
Mary. She d. 1660 ; he m. (2) Jan. 1651. Rebecca Garfield, dau. of Samuel and Susanna.
She died 1683. and he married (3), 1687. Mary, wid. of William French, Esq. of Billerica.
Resided in Watertown and had 15 children. One was Benjamin MIXER^ b. 1679 ; m. 1711,
Rebecca Newton, Some of their grandchildren were ; the child of Phincas and Mary

—

Abigail, 1736; children of Benjamin and Sarah—Sarah. 1738; Benjamin, 1741. deaf mute;
Joseph, 1742; Ezra. 1748. d. y. ; Levina. 1751. d. y. ; children of David and Hannah

—

Rebeckah, 1742 ; Naomi, 1744 ; Ezra, 1748 ; David, 1749 ; Hannah, 1752.
For marriages of MIxters and Newtons. see notes to Solomon Newton*. Lemuel Newton',

John Newton*. Moses Newton^'.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

11. JOHN NEWTON^, JR. (Johii=, Eieliardi), son of John and Elizabeth

(Larkin") Xewton of Marlborongh, Mass., was born there, Jnne 5. 16(37, and

died in Southborough, Mass., January 27. 1754, when he in turn is called, "Sen."

He married in Marlborough, June 19, 1690 [T. E.], Hannah Morse [Mors.]

daughter of Joseph and Susanna (Shattuck) Morse* of Watertown and Groton,

Mass., bom in Groton. April 7. 1674, died in Marlborough, September 10, 1(32.

John Newton, Jr., lived in Marlborough. His children were born there. In

the Indian troubles following King Philip's War, his house was made one of

the twenty-six "garrisons," Xo. 21 ; and to it were assig-ned the families of

Eleazer Bellows, James Eager, James Xewton, Benjamin JSTewton, Ephraim

Newton, John "Woods and Abraham Newton. The inference is that these

families lived nearest to his garrison-house and could the more quickly gain

refuge. No. 24 and No. 25 garrisons were in what is now Southborough.

John Newton, Jr., with his father, was opposed to the settlement of Rev. John

Emerson in the Church at Marlborough, 1702.

John Newton, Jr.. mentioned in his father's will, is given: "Item. I will to

my son John Newton all my Eights to undivided lands In that tract of land in

the Township of Marlboro, called without Cow-Comon land, to him & his

forever." John, Jr., gives bond with Gershom Newton, the legatee and executor

of the will, each £100; and Jolm, Jr., signs with Ms mark. See will of John

Newton, Sr., and the abstracts of deeds by which he conveys to this son about

125 acres, more or less. It was the custom in those times to give the eldest son

a double portion in his father's estate, and it would appear that John, Jr., was

not an exception to the rule.

In the following deed the three Nowtons bearing the name of John, who were

adults of this branch, are all mentioned. And the one we are considering calls

himself not John. Jr., as we now naturally would, but names his father John

"sen''," himself John "Secundus" (2d), and his son John "Jun''."

His father having died in 1723. at the age of 82, it was probably John Newton
"Secundus" who was one of the petitioners for the inconsoration of South-

borough—which became a to^\Ti in 1727.

We must not confuse the John Newton "out of Boston'' with those of this

branch.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22. page 121

:

I, .Tolm Newton Secundus of M.irlborough, in Slas.'iachusetts Bay, husbandman, in

Consideration of my fatherly affection for my son, John Xewton .Tun^ of Slarlborough,

husbandman, do give unto said John Xewton, 50 A. of Swamp, Upland, Plowlaud and

• Joseph Morse', with his wife Dorotuy, arrived in New England a year or two after his

sons, Joseph^ and .Iohn=. had settled here, ne settled in Ipswich, Mass., where he owned
house and lands. His will, dated i;4th day, 2d month, 16-lG. planter, probated at Ipswich,
29-7-1G46. gives to wife Dorothy, sons Joseph-, b. abt. IGIO ; John-, and dau. Hannah".
Inventory, £83, 01. 10.

Joseph Morse" (eldest son ot Josepli' and Dorothy), aged 24 years, embarked at Ipswich,
Eng., April, 1G.'J4, in tlie ship Eli:ahrth. \Vm. Andrews, master. His name is on the earliest

list ot proprietors of Watertown. Mass.. and he was admitted freeman May G. IG.So. He died
March 4, 1600-1, and his estate was administered by his son John''. He married Hester
Pierce, dau. of John and Elizabeth Pierce ot Watertown. The names of five of their children

are recorded in Watertown; tlie others are not recorded. Children were: Joseph^, 1637;
Ji,hii'. 1630; Jonathan^ (buried 1043); Jonathan'. 1043; Hrster', 1G4G ; Sarah', 1669;
Jiiimiah', ; Isaacs, , res, in Newton,

.IiisKrii Morse" (son ot .Joseph^), b. April ;io. lii::7 ; d. (In Oroton or Watertown) in 1G77 ;

m. In Watertown, Eeb. 11. 1061. Sis.\nna Sii.itt(ck. dan. of Wm. and Susanna ot Watertown,
where she was liorn in 1043. She m. (2) in 1678, John Fay, Joseph Morse' settled in

Groton, Mass.. but was driven out by the Indians In 167ri. returning to Watertown. Children:
Susanna', b. Jan. 11, 1GG3, m. /,luiiir; ^lHton-; Ilcstci-*, h. 1664, m. Nathaniel Joslin

;

Joseph^, b, 1007. m. (irace Warren; Samuel', h, 1070; m, Crace ; Maiii^ b, 1672,
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Woodland bounded (etc.) S A. town right without Cow Commons being one half the

16 A. town right of my father John Newton Senr,

and all buildings standing thereon, to have and to liolil.

Witnesses :
"Jno Newton o Ws mark & Seal"

Joslin with a mark Jlar. 2, 1721-2.

Hannah Newton Acknoidcdgcd, Jliddlesex, Mar. 5, 1722.

SamU Lyscom Received, Cambridge, Oct. 25, 1722.

tearraiitce deed

There is no Probate record of the settlement of his estate in Worcester or

Middlesex Counties.

CHILDREN.

ISO. ti. John', b. June 13, 1692; m. Hannah Parkhurst of Watertown.
190. tii. Rachel', b. May 17. 1694: m. Abraham Newton (15SK
191. iii. Hannah', b. Jan. 27. 169.5 : d. March 13, 1696-7.

192. iv. Hannah', b. Feb. 17, 1697-S : d. ; m. at Cambridge, Mass., Nov. or

Dec. 29, 1722, Abraham Amsden, son of Isaac and Jane (Rutter of Sud-

bury i Amsden* of Cambridge and Marlborough, born at Marlborough,

Oct. 15, 1692, and died there March 7, 1763. They lived in Marlborough,

where their children were born. Viz :

193. 1. Alraham' Amsdeii.t b. Aug. 29. 1723; m. (1) Hannah Whitcomb.
194. 2. Uriah' Amsden, b. June 19, 1725; m. Abigail .

195. 3. Jacol/^ Amsden. b. May 28. 172S.

196. 4. BezalccP Amsden. b. March 13. 1730-31; d. Aug. 10, 175S.

197. 5. Franeis'' Amsden. b. Dec. 4. 1734.

198. 6. Hannah' Amsden. b. April 13, 17.39.

199. V. Experience', b. Jan. 19, 1699; d. ; m. in JIarlborough. Nov. 4, 1719,

.John Smith, and had :

200. 1. Abraham'' ffmith. h. April 13, 1722, in JIarlborough.

201. 2. Lmc.i/= Smith, b. Dec. 3, 1729, in Marlborough.
202. vi. Ruth*, b. March 7, 1701-2 ; d. in Framingham, March 11. 1777, aged 75 yrs.,

G. S. ; m. in Marlborough. Nov. 7. 1722, Capt. Henry Eames. sou of John
and Elizabeth (Eames) Eames § of Sherborn, where he was born April 28.

1698, and died "in Framingham, May 16, 1761." Their children were all

born in Framingham. viz.

:

20.3. 1. Phineha^ Eames, b. Sept. 2, 1723.

m. John Barnard (3d wf.) ; Bannah', b. 1674. m. .John Newton', Jr.; Jonathan*, b. abt. 1676,
m. (1) Mary Stow; m. (2) Marv Church; Jacob*, , m. Elizabeth , who d. In

Sudbury, 1600.
• Isaac Amsden' o( Cambridge, owned land south of the river ; was a mason ; d. April 7.

1650 ; m. .Tune 8. 1654. Frances Pf.bbiman and had Isaac", abt. 1655 ; Jacob", 1657. Widow
Frances m. (2) 166.3 Richard Cutter.

Isaac Amsden=, b. abt. lGo.">. d. Marlborough. May 3. 1727 ; was a proprietor of the
Ockoocangansett Purchase in 1684 ; soon after 1680 removed to Marlborough. He is called
Captain. He m. May 17. 1677. Jane. dau. of John Rutter of Marlliorough. She d. his wid.
in Marlborough Nov. 22. 1730. Her will mentions six children and a grandchild. Tha
children were : Elizabeth', 1677. m. Josiah Reed ; Isaacs, 1680. m. Zipporah Beaman ; John'',

1683. m. Hannah ; Thomas". 1685, m. Eunice Howe ; Jacob', 1680, m. Sarah Beaman

;

Abraham", 1602, m. Hannah Newton. Their son
Abraham Amsden', b. Aug. 20. 1723 ; res. Marlborough ; m. there Feb. 13, 1745-6. Hannah

Whitcomb. and had tlierc tour children, viz. : Lucy', b. 1747 ; Molle^, h. 1740 ; Abraham^, Jr.,

1752; .IboP, 1755.

t Abraham Amsden^ Jp... b. Feb. 20. 1752. m. Apr. 8 or 28, 1773, Subsiit Morse, b. 1756.
They had a son. Levi Amsden", b. 1774. Submit Morse' was dau. of Samuel" (son of
Samuel* and Lydia (Newton) Morsel.

S JnHN Eames. with wife Mary [.\da:\is. as given], were in Watertown, Mass.. where a dau..
Margnn't-. was horn in Oct. and died in Nov.. 1666. Soon after this ho sold land in Water-
town to William Price. The next I find is: John Eames and wife Mary had a dan. Martha-.
born Feb. 28, 1678, in Sherborn, Mass. He seems to have settled in Sherborn, where his wife.
Marv, died April 3, 1681. in Sherborn. John Eames m. (2) in Sherborn. May 11. 1682.
EizABETH Eames. They had there six children and she died there June 26, 1727. Their
children were: Priscilla. b. 1682: Elizabeth, 1685: John, 1687; Thomas, 1604; Mary,
1606-7 ; Henry, b. April 28. 1608. who m. Ruth y'ctcton' (202) ; Abigail, 1705.
Robert Eames of Marlborough, whose wife was .^nna , I suppose was the father of

the above John Eames, of Watertown, Sherborn and Framingham. His will, dated 1771. and
proved 1780. He died March ?,. 1780. He mentions wf. Anna, sons .Samuel, Robert, b. 1738,
.fumes. .John, Ebcncztr. dau. Anna, Elizabeth and Mary. He was the ancestor of the Marl
orough Eameses and a relative of Gershom Eames of Marlborough and Watertown.
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204. 2. Manf Eames, h. March 15. 1724-5.

205. 3. Hennf Eames, b. April 30, 1726.

206. 4. Riith^ Eames. b. April 30, 1727.

207. 5. Gcrshom'- Eames, b. Feb. 16, 1728-9; m. Lydia Wait.
208. C. Eaiinah'- Eames. b. April 8, 1731: "d. in Xatick," Mass., Xor. 3, 1803,

aged 74 yrs. Gravestone in Plain Cemetery at Sherborn. She married
"in Framingham," Daniel Morse, son of Obediah and Mary
(Walker) Morse of Sherborn, Mass., where he was born Feb. 6, 1729-30;

resided in Natick and died Feb. 3, 1804, aged 74 yrs.. G. S. as above.

They had 13 children.

209. 7. Bettif Eames, b. Nov. 10. 1734 ; "married in Framingham." , 1758,

Benaiah Morse, brother of Daniel Morse, above, b. in Sherborn, March
14, 1736-7 ; settled in New Sherborn grant that became Douglas, where
he died in 1771. They had six children.

210. 8. Lydia'' Eames, b. March 20. 1736-7.

211. t9. Jesse" Eames, b. .July 4. 1739 (Capt. i ; ra. Betty or Bettey .

212. 10. John' Eames, b. Oct. 30, 1743 (Lieut.); d. JIarch 13, 1832, aged 88,

G. S. ; m. Sarah .

213. vii. Grace', b. Jan. 30, 1703-4 ; d. in Marlborough. May 16, 1788, aged 84 years,

3 months, G. S. 2 ; married there Jan. 23, 1726, Simon Rice, son of Ben-
jamin and Mary (Graves) Rice* of Marlborough, where he was born Jan.

9, 1699, and where he died May 31, 1733. It is stated that Simon Rice
resided and died in Westborough, Mass. It must have been that part of

Marlborough that became Westborough ; for the record of his death and
of his family occur in Marlborough. Aug. 14, 1733, his widow, Grace,
administered his estate. Inventory, £885. .3. 5. They had four children

in Marlborough. Grace' married (2) in Westborough, May 16, 1739,

Edward Barnes, son of Richard and Deborah (Dis) Barnes,! from Eng-
land to Marlborough ; b. . 1680. died in JIarlborough. Sept. 25, 1755,

in 75th year, G. S. 2. They lived in Marlborough and had there two
children. Though "well along" in years this seems to have been the only
marriage of Edward Barnes. Grace' married (3) in Marlborough Jan. 24,

17.58, Ensign Daniel Ward (2d wife), son of .Joseph and Abiah (Wheelock)
Wards of Marlborough, born there April 14, 1701, and died there, May
12, 1764, aged 6.3 yrs. 17 dys. Grace's' children were

:

214. 1. Ahner^ Rice, b. Nov. 27, 1728; d. Nov. 21, 1733.

215. 2. Grace' Rice, b. June 13. 1730; m. Joseph How, Jr.

216. 3. Simon' Rice, b. Feb. 8. 1732 ; d. June 18, 1740.
217. 4. Eieiie^er^ Rice, b. Jan. 2, 1733-34 : m. Patty Wells.
218. 5. Martha' Barnes, b. Oct. 6, 1741 : m. William Buckminster and removed

from Framingham to Barre, where they had:
219-221. John', 1762; William", 1765; Martha^ 1766.
222. 6. Edward' Barnes, b. March 21, 1743-44; d. Nov. 16, 1803, aged 59; m. in

Marlborough, Mass., Jan. 23, 1765, Submit Forbush, an adopted daughter
of Zerubbabel Rice (brother of Simon) of Marlborough. She died there
Aug. 6, 1827, aged 81. Edward Barnes, Jr., was for many years a

• Be.xjamix Rice^ (Edward=l, b. Dec. ;J2, 1666, in Jlarll). ; res. and died there Feb. 2S.

1748-9, in his 83d year; m. at Sud. Apr. 1, 1601, Mart Graves, who d. Oct. 22, 1736, aged
66. His will dated Dec. 31, 1744, proved March 27, 1749. gives to all of his children ; the
two living children of his son. Simon*, deceased : Ehenr^er'', son of Simoii' to have my lands
in Westhoro. Son, Xcnibbnbcl Rice'. Exor. Children were: Azarinh'. 169:?: Lmliii<. 1695;
Elizabeth*, 1697 ; Simon*, Jan. 9, 1699 ; Zerubbabel*, 1702 ; Rachel*. 1703 ; Matthias*, 1706 ;

Priscilla*, 1708; Damaris*, 1711. [See number (79) for Edward=, Edmund Eicei.]

J RicHAKL) B.IRXES', aged about 10, came to this country with his mother, and grandmother.
Agnes Bent, both of whom died on the passage. His mother, who was also Agnes Bent.
had married tor her second husband. Thom.vs Bi.ancihrd. who came with them from Penton,
Eng., to Boston, N. E.. In 1039. in the ship Jotiathan. He. I{icii.\rd Barnes, went to reside
with his uncle .lohn Bout in Sudbury, witli whom he removed to Marlborough in 1657. In the
County Court held at Cambridge in 16."i2, he is plaintiff against Thomas Blanchard. tor with-
holding the money (£20) given him by his mother, while she was a widow, and gained his

suit. He and his sister, Elizabeth, had bequests from their grandmother. He settled in

Marlborough and shared in the first division of the lands in 1660. In 1862 the place was
owni'd by Dr. Biirnes. his gt.-gt.-gr. son. Hiciurd B.\km:s' was one of the prominent men
of the town. He married in Marlb. Dec. 16. 1067, Debor.mi Di.x, dau. of Edward and Jane
(Wilkinson) Dlx, from Eng. to Waterlown. N. E. Children were: Deborah-; Sarah-, b. 1669;
L'du-ard', b. 1680; Richard', b. 1073; AbitjaiP, h. 1683, m. Peter Bent; .John", d. 1670.

§ D.\xn:r, Ward' (s. .losepli'') had- m. (1) 1727, M.\ry Bir;i;r.ow (dau. o( Samuel and Ruth
of Marlb.), b. 1705, d. ITSO. They res. Marlborough and had Silas'. 1730, d. 1732; Ruth',
1731; .46ia;i^ 1734; licthiu', 1736; AhirmiV-. 1740; Daniel'-. 174,'); SamiteP, 1750.
Joseph Ward", son of Sami'ei.^ son of Wii.r.iAM'. the Immigrant.
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prominent man ami au influential citizen in Marlborough, filling every

important ofiiee of the town, and often representing it at the General

Court. "He was emphatically a leading man in the place." He was a

Minute JIan April 19. 177.5 ; a Lieutenant-Colonel and Major in the

Revolutionary War. He had eleven children.

fviii. Deuc^-erexce', b. Jan. 1, 1705; m. Jezzaniah Newton (4253K
tix. Phineas\ b. Oct. 5, 1707 ; m. Patience How.
tx. Eunice*, b. Sept. 1, 1700; m. Aaron Newton (11951.

txi. Patiexce', b. Jan. 17, 1711: m. Uriah Newton (12.55).

txii. Stephen', b. Aug. 15, 1715; m. (1) Mary Witt; m. (2 I Lydia Carey.

xiii. Amos', b. Jan. 25. 1718-19 ; d. Feb. 13, 1718-19.

12. SAMUEL KEWTOX' (John=. Sr., Eichardi), son of John and Elizabeth

(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough. Mass., was born there December 23, 1668.

He was living April 13, 1719, the date of his father's will, where he is mentioned,

"Item : I give to my son Samuel Xewton, Two Shillings."

He married at Concord, Mass. The record of the marriage there is : "Samuel

Xewton & Rebeckah Xewton, both of Marlborow, were joyned in marriage by

M"' Edwd. Bulkely Minister of Concord, Septemb"' 8th, 1688." We are not

positive who this Rebeckah Xewton was ; but there is every reason to believe

she was the widow of Isaac Xewton-, uncle of SamueP above. There was no

other adult Rebecca Xewton in Marlborough at that date. She became a widow
August 12, 1685, and in the December following gave birth to Isaac Xewton's

posthumous child [see his will and the accompanying dociunents]. She married

Philip Pratt of Framingham some time before 1698, or about that time; but

there would have been time for the intervening marriage with Samuel Xewton,
and the legal separation that is foreshadowed and indicated in the bond given

below. Of the two children she bore to Samuel Xewton, the younger was not

born October 25, 1690, at the date of the bond. What the trouble was does not

appear.

As the wife of Philip Pratt, she lived in Framingham, where she had two

sons, bom, namely; Jeremiah Pratt, bom December 12, 1698; and Philip Pratt,

Jr., bom September 10, 1701, who married in Weston, Mary Osland of Xewton,
and had six children.

Bond
(Caption) JOHN NEWTON & MOSES NEWTON.

John Newton ) O Sureties for Samuel Newton.
Moses Newton j obiegalion

For Saml Newton to Know all men by these p'sents tliat we John Newton and
nppearee at yf Court of Mo.>ies Newton of ye towne of Marlburrow inyc County of

Assistance next Midd^ in New England do owne & acknowledges ourselves to

25. 8^' 1690 ow and stand justly indebited to our Soveraign Lord and Lady
Wm & Mary King and Queen of England &c. Defender of ye

Marlboror faith inye full, and Compleat Sum of one hundred pounds
bond pd 1' Sterling, ye same to be well and truly paid to Mr Saml''^

2^ pd towd y« pymnt Andrews Treasure'' of ye County of Jlidd'^ aforesd. To ye

which payment well and truly to be made to him ye said Sam'e
Andrews County Treasure' or his successor in said office. We ye

said John Newton and Jloses Newton do binde oiu' selves jointly

and severally likewise our heirs Executors & Admi' firmly by
these presentz JI witness our hands & Seals this Twenty fifth

day of Octobr Anno Domini 1690. Anno R R is & regina
Gulislmi & Maria Anglia &c

The Condition of this obligation as Recognisance is Such. That
whereas Sam" Newton son of said .John Newton, and Rebeckka
his reputed wife are presented by ye Grand .Jure of this sd County of
MiddJt for .Tuc ass. If ye said Samuel Newton and Rebeckka his

reputed wife Shall and do personally appear at ye next Court Of
Assessants To be held in Boston and these do = Anser to theire

Law Prsientments of ye Grand .Tures abovesd and do there abide
ye Determination of said Court and not depart without licens and
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if je said Samii Newton do in y« mean time do abstain from

y Company of said Rebetkka liis reputed wife. Then this obeigation

to be void and of none Effect, otherwise to stand and be in full

power force and virtue

Signed sealed &c John Newton [L. S.]

In je prsence of

Sam'l Phipps The mark of Jloses M Newton [L. S.]

James Ta.vlor

This Bond is interesting in tliat it gives the signatures of John Newton, Sr.,

Moses Newton, Sr. (his mark), James Taylor and Samuel Phipj^s. It would

seem to indicate that Samuel Newton was not the model husband we hope he

was, and had been cit-ed before the grand jury. The term "reputed wife" also

e.xcites our curiosity. Perhaps it is only a legal form of those times. Whatever

the trouble was, they are both well delivered out of it by this time, and all is

weU.

Rebecca Pratt died at Framingham September 3, 1728. Philip Pratt died

there February 12, 1739.

There is nothing further on the Marlborough records about this Samuel
Newton except the births of his two children. It seems to me not unlikely that

the two abstracts from the Boston Probate Records, and the mention in Col.

Thomas Westbrook's letters, following, may refer to this Samuel Newton. Some
one else will probably find the names of those who were his heirs ; either to prove

or disprove the supposition.

Col. Thomas Westbrook was ordered by the Massachusetts government (Maine,

then a part of Massachusetts, was spoken of as "down east"), to prosecute the

Indians in Maine for "many breaches of covenant." The muster rolls of his

soldiers contain many familiar names. All the letters are interesting, both to

and from him ; those in form of diary particularly so. He records in 1723, "The
9th Instant, . . . This morning, before Day, Sam" Newton, one of Capt. Ward'
Company, Going aboard the Sloop in a Gundilo, fell over board and was
Drounded." See also the following:

Probate Office, Suffolk Co., Mass.

:

Vol. 23 : page 46. Inventory.
* * * Samuel Newton a Soldier at the eastward * * * Samuel Jordan
admiur * * * of the estate of Samuel Newton [lately] * * * deceased
* * #

Boston Xovembr l!.">th M'S.i.

ViA. 23 : p. 44(1. Account.
The Account of Samuel Jordan of Hiddeford in the County of Yorke Trader
Admiur of all & Singular the goods * * * of Samuel Newton a Soldier in His
Majesty's Service at the Eastward lately Deceased * * * Boston December
7th 1724.

This may not be SamueP son of John- (Richard*), but one of another branch

—

but who was he?

The two children of Samuel Newton and his wife Rebecca were probably

brought up by their grandfather, John Newton'-, whose will, and their portions

in his estate, would indicate they had long been members of his family. See
will of John-.

cuiLDia:!*^.

229. i. Silence*, b. Sept. V), KiSS, at Marlborough, Msiss. ; d. ; was given
£40 in her grandfather's will (which see) : married in Marlborough, June
18, 171S. Elislia Bruce, son of Roger and Elizabeth ( ) Bruce* of

• John BnrCE" was in Siullnuy in KiTL' and had a grant of land in Marlborough, bounded
upon Peter Bent's mill lumd.
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Framingham, Mass., born there Sept. 14. 1095, died . They went to

Worcester and had two children there. Later were In Slarlborough-

Southborough. There may have been other children besides the following

:

230. 1. Jotham^ Bruce, b. April 13, 1720, in Worc-ester ; d. ; m. in South-

borough, Miriam Newton' (dau. ot Gershom*).

231. 2. Rebecca'' Bruce, b. March 6, 1722, in Worcester.

2.32. 3. Hrphzibah'' Bruce, b. Dec. 30, 1724-25, in Marlborough; m. in South-

borough May 9, 1745. Amos Darling. They lived in Framingham and

had there seven children.

233. 4. EHsha' Bruce. Jr., b. May 7. 1731, in Southborough : m. in Framingham,
Ruth Parmenter, .Ian. 8, 1754; m. (2) May 4, 1702, in Southborough,

Esther Buck. They lived in Southborough, Framingham and Hopkinton.

234. tii. Gershom'. Sr., b. Dec. 17, 1690, in Marlborough; m. (1) Elizabeth Angler;

m. (2) Mercy Newton.

13. ZACHAEIAH NEWTON" (Jolm=, EichardO, son of John, Sr., and

Elizabeth (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 25,

1671, and died there February 26, 1717-18.

He married at Concord, Mass., May 24, 1698, Eev. Joseph Estabrooke officiat-

ing, Mary Axtell, daughter of Henry and Hannah (Merriam) Axtell* of

Concord and Marlborough, Mass. She was bom at Marlborough, Avigust 8,

1670. I suppose she is the "Widow Mary Newton" who died in Southborough,

March 13, 1741. The following list of papers, in the settlement of her estate,

confirms the supposition—in that her children are also those of Zachariah

Newton'. List of papers

:

1741. Mary Newton widow, Southborough. #43,311. A.

Citatir n. to "John Tant of Southborough and Sarah his wife, Joshua Newton and Mary
Xewton of Southborough,
Children of Mary Newton, deceased."

Will, allowed July 12, 1741. Gives to

daughters, Sarah and Mary, House and Cattle.

son, Joshua, "my stillyards."

appoints daughter Sarah executrix..

Inventory. Personal £8.5—5—0.

RooBB Bri'ck^ was probably son of John Bruce. He was in Marlborougli early ; resided

near Stony Brook and was set off to Southbornugh. He was a miller and attended Bent's

mill. He married Emzabeth . He died in Southborough. Sept. 16. 173.3. Ten
children, born in Marlbnrniigh : f<amurp. h. 1601; m. 1720 or 1721, Elizabeth Townsend ; .T

children; Abjiah'. b. 1693; m. 1710. Mary Woods; ElhJia''. b. Sept. 14, 169,5; m. Silence

Xewton (dau. Samuel') ; Rebcccii', b. 1608; ttimih", b. 1700: DanicF, b. 1701; m. Dec. 1.

1732. Bathsheba Bowker ; 8 children; Thomas^, b. 1704; m. Sarah ; Hannah', b.

1706; Deliicrence', b. 1709; CaiifF, b. June 0, 1711; m. (1) 1727, Mary Brigham ; m. (2)

about 1741, Hannah.
See note to Isaac Newton^ (Isaac', Isaac', Daniel-) for further record. See also (Jersliuiu

Newton Jr.^.

• William Axtell of Berkhamstead. Hertfordshire, Eng.. died in 1637. leaving a will in

which he mentions his wife Thomasixe and sons John, William, Thomas, Daniel and Samuel
The record of St. Peter's Church, Berkhamstead, Eng., gives the baptism of Thomas. Jan. 26,

1619 ; the birth of Daniel, Jlay 26, 1622. This is Col. Daniel Axtell. an officer under Crom-
well, and one of the judges In the trial ot King Charles I of England.
Thomas Axtell' came to New England about 1642 and settled In Sudbury, Mass. He

bought there five acres of land Oct.. 1643. This land joined that of Edmund Rice, who came
from Berkhamstead. Eng., In 1638 or 39. Thomas Axtell took the oath of fidelity July 9.

1645. He died In Sudbury and was buried there March 8. 1046. His widow, Marv, married
(2) in Sudbury. June 16, 1640. John Maynard (2d wife), who had one son aged about .S yrs.

—

and perhaps other children. He died Dec. 10, 1672. leaving a widow, Mary. They had one
son and four daughters. I give an account of the children of Thomas Axtell. such as I find :

Mary Axtell, bapt in Berkhamstead, Eng., Sept. 25. 1639. is supposed to he his dau. and that

she is the one who married in Sudbury, Sept. 10, 1656. .John Gooilnon-' (son of Edw.')-— I don't

know; Henry'', Hannah', and twins, itary'^ and Lydiah- ; born In Sudbury. June 1. 1644.

Henet Axtell= (Thomas') was, I suppose, born about 1640 or 41. He moved to Marl-
borough, at the time of its incorporation, 1660, and drew his land in the first division. He
was slain by the Indians. April 20. 1676, upon the road between Sudbury and Marlborough.
His widow, Hannah, married July 16, 1677, William Taylor of Concord. Henry Axtell married
in Marlborough. June 14. 1665. Hanxah, daughter of George Merrian of Concord. His chil-

dren were: Mary', b. Aug. 8, 1670, m. Zachariah Kewton; Thomas', b. Aug. 8. 1672, m. Sarah
Barker, who died , 1750; DanieP, b. Nov. 4, 1673, moved to South Carolina, where he
d. 1735 ; Sarah', b. Sept. 28, 1675.
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John Taint and Sarah Newton married in Marlborough, January 4. 1740-1,

she then aged 42 years, and the daughter Mary, unmarried, aged 36 years;

Joshua then mai'ried, and aged 38 years. The daughter Elizabeth is not men-
tioned in the will.

Zachariah Newton liveil in Marlborough. His children were born there. He
died before the division of the town, when his lands were set ofi to Southborough.

His father's will (1723) gives "to the Children of my sou Zaehary Newton,
deceased, a Cedar swamp, lying & being within the Township of Westboro' in

Midd'^. aforesaid"'

In the controversy in the church at Marlborough over the settlement as pastor

of Eev. John Emerson of Ipswich, Zachariah, like a majority of the voting

Newtons, was opposed to it.

Mr. Newton left no will and the administration of his estate was given to his

widow, Mary Newton, she giving the usual bond, which is in printed form [see

bond in the case of Edward Newton-]. The papers in the case in probate court

are two, viz.

:

No. 1. Bond of JIary Newton, widow.
No. 2. Inventory. Exd 25 May 171S. Vol. 1.5, p. ISl.

15.006. oldest Series. Zachariah Newton, 1718.
No. 1. is the usual printed form of Bond. Mary Newton, Widow of Zachariah gives

bond as Admx. with Thomas Axtell, as Suretv, for £300—under date of May 23,
1718, recoi-de<l in Vol. 15, 181.

Mary X Newton
JIary Browne

Thomas Axtell.

Hannah Rutter

#2. Zachariah Newton.
Marlborough.

The Inventorie of Zachariah Newton deceased taken May lott 1718. is as follows.

IT) —-s—

d

viz Wareing Cloathes 06—06—
Hors and furniture 18—03—
Arms and Amunition 01—15—
Books 00—06—

6

1 Bed and beding 03—06—
more. 1. bed and beding 05—10—
trundle Bed and bening 03—02—
Table Linin 00—12—Ox
Bed Steads and Cords 00—14—
Woollin and linin yarn 06—05—
one poene of Woole Cloath 02—05—
Erase Kittle and warming pan 02—06—
Iron pot and friing pan 00—15—
Stilyards tongs with other Iron ware 01—08—

6

1 Sillver Spoon and putter dishes 01—09—
Tubs dishes Earthen ware 00—16—
Barrils tubs chairs spining wheels 03—02—
Boots and looking glas 01—00—
one yoak of oxen 11—1(3—
five cows 17—10—
one paire of Stears. 3 years old OS—00—

1 two years old 4 yearlings 2 suckling calves 09—15—
one year old Colt 02—10—
('art and wheels, plows chains and other utensels husbandry 08—00—
Chest flax box bels and other Lumber 02—14—
feathers 02—00—
Corn meat and Malt 05—00

—

Swine and poultry 03—00—
Housing and Lands 80—00—

The Sum total—209—H>—

6
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23<i. May 1718
1

Mary adm. & Jurd Jud Xathanl. Joslin

Exets. John Manard
F™ P. Jun Joseph Newton.

128 14 6
4
12

129—10—6
80

CHILDRE>-.

235. i. Sarah', b. Nov. 2, 1699: m. at Marlborough, Jan. 4, 1740-41, "John Taiut

of Southborough." Her mother's will shows this. They are cited to appear

when the will was allowed. She is appointe<l executrix by the will. See

above. I find no further record of either of them. It has been accepted,

and rei)eated in print, that this Sarah was the wife of Telatiah Rice

:

which is an error—in the light of the will of the widow of Zachariah

Newton. Sarah Uoicc, born July 12, 1699, daughter of John and Rebecca

Ilowe of Marlborough, was the wife of Pelatiah Rice and may have been

ilrx. Sarah Newton, a widow, at the time of her marriage, Jan. 11, 1728

(aged 29), to "Pelatiah Rice of Westborough." The record is clear in

both towns as to the name of this wife—Sarah Newton. She died at

Northborough, Jan. 24, 1784, aged 84. That is, she was born six months

before Jan. 24, 1700. lie died there April 7. 177.5, aged 80. John Howe,
in his will, in 1752, mentions all of his -eleven children, one being Sarah,

wife of Pelatiah Rice. See Hist. Marlborough, page 383.

236. ii. Elizabetu*, b. Oct. 23, 1701; m. I suppose, , 1725, John Green. The
marriage is recorded in the First Church of Marlborough, and not on the

town records. There were Greens in Sudbury.

237. tiii. Josuua*, b. Oct. 13, 1703 : m. JIary—Mercy Bellows.

238. iv. Maby', b. Oct. 2, 1705 ; unmarried in 1741. She and her sister, Mrs. Sarah

Taint, were given the home place by will of their mother.

25. THOMAS NEWTOiSr^ (.John-, Eicliardi). son of John and Elizabeth

(Larkin) Xcwton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there December 27 or 29,

1674, and died at Westborough, Mass.. November 2. 1746. aged 72. In record

of death he is styled "Ensign" Thomas Newton.

He married at Marlborough, August 17, 1698, Eecord Ward, daughter of

Increase and Eecord ( ) Ward* of Marlborough-Westborough-North-

liorough, Mass., bom at Marlborough, January or June 28, 1677, and died at

Westborough, jSTovember 4, 1746, two days after the death of her husband. "They
were buried in one grave."

Mr. Newton livetl at Marlborough, where his children were born. In 1717

this part of the to\vn was set off and became Westborough. He was an active

citizen of the new town, being elected one of its Selectmen for the years 1718,

1719, 1722, 1725, 1729. He is mentioned in records of church affairs there 1725

—

the church founded October 28, 1724.

In the Indian troubles of 1707 and thereabout, Thomas Newton's family was
assigned to Isaac Amsden's garrison house, No. 5. In the controversy in rela-

tion to the settlement of Eev. -lohn Emerson in the Marlborough Church, Thomas
Newton was one of those who opposed it, 1702.

His will was probated in 1747, Westborough, No. 43,443.

•Increase W.4RD=! (Dea. Wm.M. b. 1644. d. 1690; res. in that part of Marlborough now
Northborough. His farm was on the river and he had a sawmill. By wife. Record, he had
children. She died 1726. He was son of Dea. William Ward', the immigrant, who was in
Sudbury and a proprietor there In 1639 ; and second wf. Elizabeth. He died 1687. She
died 1700. aged 8T.
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CUILDREX.

239. i. aiAKTUA', b. June 1, lU'.l'J; il. at Weslborongb, Jau. 21. 1722, iu her 24th

year; m., then of Sbrewsbury, at Marlborough, Sept. 20. 1721, Isaac

Tomlin, Jr., .sou of Dea. Isaac and Mary (Wait) Toniliu* of Marlborough
and Brookfield, Mass., born at Marlborough, Dec. 22. IfiltT. and died at

Westborough, where he resided, Aug. 9, 1739.

240. tii. Thomas*, Jr., b. Sept. 7, 1700 ; m. Anna Wilson of Lancaster.

241. tiii. Obediah*. b. Jan. 6, 1701-2; m. Abigail .

242. iv. Phebe*, b. Sept. IS, 1704; bapt. July 14, 170G, C. It. 1.

243. TV. Abxer*. b. March 21, 1708; in. Vashti Eager.

244. vi. Persis', b. April 19, 1713; d. at Westborough, Oct. 10, 174G ; m. at West-
borough, Dec. 23, 1731, Lieut. Eleazer Rice, son of Edmund and Ruth
(Parker) Ricej of Roxbury and Westborough, born at the latter place

Aug. 20, 1709, died . probably at Shrewsbury. His will, dated
April 11, 1767, was proved May 5, 17G7. In it he is' called of Shrewsbury.
In 1729 he was at Shrewsbury in possession of house lot No. 24, and in

1730, of house lot 31. After his marriage the family lived at Westborough,
where he and his wife were admitted to the church and where their children

were born. In 17G0 he was again in Shrewsbury, highway surveyor there,

and calls himself of that town in his will, 17G7. Their children were:
245. 1. Dinah'' Rice, b. March 11. 1734; m. Joseph Baker (2a Avf. i.

246. 2. Silas'' Rice. b. Jan. 26, 1736.

247. 3. Hepsihah'' Rice, b. Jan. 15, 1738; m. Thomas Hardy of Krooktield.

248. 4. Zerviah^ Rice. b. Sept. 11. 1741 ; m. .Tohn Brigham of Shrewsbury.
249. 5. rimothy" Rice. b. April 22, 1744.

250. 6. Francis" Rice. b. May 30, 174G.

251. vii. David*, b. Sept. 2G, 1714.

FOURTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

189. JOHN NEWTON-1 (John'. Jolm=, Richard^, son of John and Hannah
(Morse) Newton of !Marlboroug-li, Mass., was bom there June 13, 1692, and died

in Southborough, November 15, 1763,—at which time he is "John. Jr."

He married in Watcrtown, Mass., January 3, 1716-17, Hannah Parkhurst,

daughter of John and Abigail (Garfield) Parkhurst§ of Watertown, where she

was bom April 17, 1690. She died in Southborough,—"Hannah Jr." February
24, 1754.

John Newton-* lived in Marlborough, where five of his children were bom;
and was set off to Soutliborough in 1727, where the three others were bora.

He was one of those who voted, in 1702, in opposition to the settlement of

Rev. John Emerson over the Marlborough Cluirch.

There is no Probate record of the settling of his estate in Wureestcr County,
nor in Middlesex County.
In 1746, being then 54 years old, Mr. Newton would seem to be living in

Leicester—or he may have been only visiting there—either way, he dated from

•Isaac Tomlix, .lit., m. Vl) l'\-b. 0. 1724. Mary .Ioxson. who had three children liorn on
Jan. 3, 1725, [Church records of Westhoro] viz., Lydia, Sarah and Iliihama. The mother died
Nov. 16. 1725. and he m. (S) l'"0. .TuMisrA Weeks. See note to Kllslin No\vton\

t Lieut. Eleazer Rice. m. f2l 1747, Mehitable Sto.ne of Sutton. She came from Beverly
to ch. at \Vestl)oro in 174'.i. lica-.^ him live children and died at Itrooklield .Tune \2. ISO.^,
aged 86.

8 Geougb PARKuntsT'. It is not luiown when he came to America. He brought at least
two children, a son. Ccnrr/t". and a daughter, I'hchc-, with him. Terhaps Joseph-, in Chelms-
ford, was his son. IIi' married about ](!4o. Srs.vxx.v. wid. of .Tohn Simpson of Watertown. and
about that time moved from Watertown to Hoston. DnnicP, bapt. in first church of Boston,
1640. was probably his son. He had lands in both towns.
Geouge I'AUKnLUST=. .Tr. (George'), b. 101.S : d. Mareli 10. lonso. aged ,S1, m. (11 lot:!,

Sarah Brown; m. (2) 1650, Mary I'iie/.a. He lived In Watertown and had: .John'. 1044;
Sarah', 1640.
John PARKiunisT", b. 1044; d. 172.-); m. AiiicAii, Oarkikld, dan. Samuel, b. 1640; d. 1726.

They lived In Watertown, and had: ,lohn\ 1071-2; Ahi<iail', 1674; Sarah', 1676; Kachacl',
1678; Elizabeth', IGSl : .Wn;;/', lOS.T ; fjcorflc*. 1685-6 ; Snini/cl', 1088 ; i/annoft*, b. April 17,
10!)(), m. .lobn Nowlon of MMrlboroiigli.
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lands ^yel•e in the jiart of Spring-field so set off. for from that time until his

death he was a resident of Wilbraham.

The town records of Wilbrahani furnish the following' of him

:

Dec. 1, 1703. On Committee to confer with Rev. Noali ilirick, regarding his salary.

May, 1765. Occupied Pew 19, iu Wilbraham Church.
Mar. 20, 1768, 1770, 1771, 1772, chosen Juror for the Superior Court.

Mar., 1770. Chosen one of the Surveyors of highways, and Collectors.

Mar., 1770. Was seated in Church with his wife. Also Thaddeus. Paul and Deliverence

were seated.

Mar., 1770. Was on Committee to new seat the meeting-house.

Sept., 1770. Was on Committee to promote harmony among the singers.

Sept., 1771. On Committee to divide and sell the Ministry-lands.

Sept.. 1772. His share for 15^.; days, received £2. 6s. Gd.

Phineas !Jv ewton's valuation in 1771 was : 3 ratable polls, 1 house, worth .€9,

2 horses, 4 oxen, 6 cows, 10 goats and sheep, 3 swine, 10 acres pasturage, 15 acres

tilling—raising 135 bushels grain, 20 barrels eider, yearly, 15 acres meadow,
raising 12 tons hay.

Will of Phineas Xewton. Hampshire Co. Probate Records,
Vol. 4,—Part 2,—pp. 25—26.

In the Name of. God, Amen. I Phineas Newton of Wilbraham in the County of

Hampshire, & State of Massachusetts Bay in North America, Gen"'- being a present

under the Exercise of bodily Infirmities by Reason of old age yet of sound mind &
Understanding do make and ordain this my last Will and Testament in the following

Order Viz.—first, I recomend my sou! to Almighty God & my Body I remit unto

the Earth by decent Burial at the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named, hoping
& trusting in ye Jlei'cy of God thro Christ .Tesus my Redeemer for the remission of

my sins & eternal Salvation both of Soul & Body at the resurrection of the just.

—

and as to my Worldly Estate both Real and Personal after my Debts & funeral

Expenses are paid I give bequeath and dispose of the same as followeth.

Vizt. To my well beloved Wife I give & bequeath Five Pounds Lawful Money equal

to Spanish milled Dollars at Sis shillings, or silver at six shillings & eight pence an
ounce; also two milch Cows and all the Household goods & Furniture which she brought
with her at Marriage & which shall be in being at my Decease (all which I suppose to

be equal in value to her right of thirds in my Estate considering the Cost and Trouble
I have been at on account of her sickly Daughter Hannah who hath lived with me most
of the Time since Marriage.) I order the same to be paid & delivered by my Executor.

To Francis my eldest Son I give and bequeath forty shillings Lawful Money which
with Sixty acres of Land lying in Southadley & two Trades. Vitz. House Carpenter
and Joiner I have already given him is in full or more than his share in my Estate.

—

I order the same to be paid by my Executor.

—

To Silas (my second Son now living in Case he shall return homel I give & bequeath
the Sum of Forty .shillings iu full of his share in my Estate, in Consideration that at

his request I gave him his Time when at sixteen years of age he con-sented that this

should be reckoned or esteemed his full Proportion of my Estate. I order the same to

be paid him by my Executor agreeable to the Condition hereof

—

To Thaddeus my third Son now living I give & bequeath the Sum of Five Pounds
Lawful Money. I order the same to be paid him by my Executor. I also give him
one third Part of my Wearing Apparel to be paid as aforesaid, all which with the Farm
of Land Lying at Stony Hill so called I by deed gave him heretofore, is in full of his

share in my Estate :

—

To Paul my fourth Son now living I give & bequeath about fifty acres of Land lying

in Ludlow it being the Easterly half of a lot of Land I purchased of Joel & Stephen
Bliss. I also give him one third part or share of my wearing apparel to be paid him
by my Executor

—

To Phineas my youngest Sou wlium I onlaiu sole & only Executor of this my last

Will & Testament I give & bequeath my Desk Lock & key & all contained within said

Desk at my Decease, also my large I'>ible, my Gun or firelock & its furniture. All my
outdoor Husbandry Tools & Implements of every kind as Carts, (illegible) Plows, their

Tackling, Hoes & Axes & also all my stock of Creatures of every kind and all Debts
due to my Estate by book or Note or bond, and all moneys on hand at my decease and
one third part of my Wearing Ai)i)arel & He shall pay all Debts Due from my Estate

—

Moreover I give & bequeath unto my Sons. Viz. Thaddeus, Paul & Phineas all my
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Carpenter, Cooper & Joiuery Tools of every Sort the same to be equally divkled betwixt

them as they shall agree.

To Phoebe my Eldest Daughter I give & bequeath the Sum of Five pouuds which
added to what I have already given her is in full of her Share in my Estate.

To Kuth & Deliverence my two Youngest Daughters now living I give & bequeath the

remainder of all my indoor moveable Estate to be equally divided betwixt them, saving the

Value of Three pounds Lawful Money or larger share out of the same shall be the

Property of my said Daughter Ruth—Tools within Doors are hereby 'excepted—And I

do hereby revoke & make void all former Wills by me heretofore made and declare this

& this only to be my last Will & Testament. In Testimony whereof I the said Phineas
Newton have hereunto set my Hand & Seal this first Day of July Anno Domini 1778.

(Signed)

Signed sealed & declared by the said Phineas Newton (seal).

Phineas Newton as his last Will and
Testament in the Presence of tJs the
subscribers & We signed as Witnesses
in the Presence of the Testator. Aug. 3, 1779. Will approved
( Signed ) Ezra Barker, Juu^ and Executor accepted his trust.

" Ezra Barker.
" Ann Barker.

CHILDREN'.

200. ti. Feancis=, b. March 21, 1731 ; m. Elizabeth .

261. ii. Phoebe', b. March 13, 1733 ; living 1778.

202. iii. Ruth', b. Aug. — , 1734 : living 1778.

263. iv. Artemas^ b. April 5, 1736. On a list of soldiers from South Hadley, Mass.,

who were in the French War, in the campaigns of 1756, 17.58 and 1759, is

the name of Artemas Newton, and against his name on one list is the

word "Died."
EzR-4", b. Sept. 12, 1737 ; not mentioned in father's will.

Vashti', b. Sept. 23, 1739 : not mentioned in father's will.

MILLICEXT', b. Oct. 24, 1741 ; not mentioned in father's will.

Slugs', b. Sept. 26, 1745 ; see will of his father above. There was a Silas

Newton of Brookfield, who saw much service in the War of the Revolu-
tion, who may have been this man. I am sure of nothing of him beyond
his birth at Leicester and his father's will.

268. ix. Deliverence\ b. Jan. 21, 1748 ; was living 1778 and with her sisters Ruth
and Phoebe given bequests in her father's will. [I conjecture that none of

them were married at that date, as it was customary to designate a daughter
by her married name in a will. He must have provided for them before

he died, because they were given very little by the will.]

269. tx. Thaddeus', b. May 3, 17.50 ; m. Sarah Damon.
270. xi. Paul°, b. , 175- ; mentioned as "my fourth son now living," and

bequeathed 50 acres of land in Ludlow [town adjoining north of Wilbra-
ham] and one third of wearing apparel in the will of his father. I suppose
he is the Paul Newton who married at Hadley, Mass., Azubah Ingram,
born April 15, 17.52. daughter of Elisha Ingram of Hadley, and his wife.

Elizabeth Smith-Lewis, who was daughter of Dea. Ichabod Smith, and
widow of Noadiah Lewis of Farmington, Conn. He was a soldier of the
Revolution. Abstract of service in part : Paul Newton. Wilbraham.
Private in Capt. Isaac Colton's Company. Col. David Brewer's regiment,
enlisted May 10, 1775, served 23 days. Also—other items that I did not
copy—the last date wa.s at Roxbury Camp, Nov. 15, 1775. I suppose he
had children. Tlie Ludlow town records might show that.

271. xii. Phineas'', b. , 175- ; mentioned in his father's will as "my youngest
Son," to whom he bequeaths and whom he makes sole and only executor.
The records of Wilbraliam show that he married Sarah Shaw. Since no
other disposition was made of the homestead by the will, we can suppose
their father had already made it over to this son and the daughters. The
register's office would show any such deeds.

227. STEPHEN NEWTON* (Jolm', John=, EichardO, son of John and
Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there August 15,

1716.

He married (1) at Leicester, Mass., January 20, 1736-7, Mary Witt, daughter

264.
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of Jonathan aiul Lydia (Mathews) Witt"-' of Marlborough, where she was

born September IT, 1715. She was admitted to membership in the Congrega-

tional Church at Belchertown, No. 134, from the church at Ellington in 1770.

"Mr. Newton's first wife, Mary, died 17S3 aged 68." Church record.

"Stephen Newton of Belcher and Lydia Carey," intention of marriage at

Brookfield, Mass., January 6, 17S5. T. E.

She was adm'itted. No. 281, to the Congregational church at Belchertown in

1789 from the church at East Bridgewatcr, the "Second wife of Stephen Newton.

She was mdow Lydia Cary, recommended to this church by letter from Eevs.

John and Samuel Angier, dated 1784. These were colleague pastors, father and

son." Church record.

Stephen Newton lived in Windsor, Conn., the first decade of his married life

and had five children born there. The first two of these were baptized in the

church at Rutland, Mass. I suppose that some years previous to 1770 he settled

in Belchertown, Mass., and probably died there. There was no Stephen Newton,

head of a family in the United States in the Census of 1790. Nor does he

appear in the Probate Court of Worcester County.

CHILDREN.

272. i. M.\RY=. b. Nov. S, 1737: bapt. April 0, 1738. C. R.
27.3. ii. .T.iJiES^ (or .Tonas), b. M.aroli 18, 1740; d. Nov. 3. 17i53. Aged 13 .vr.s. 7 rao.s.

IG dys.

274. tiii. OIJ^'ER^ b. April 2, 1742 ; m. Rebecca .

275. iv. Sarah=, b. Nov. 29, 1745.

270. v. Asa'^, b. April 13, 1748 ; Asa Newton was a soldier of the Revolution

:

"Newton, Asa, Belchertown. Private iu Capt. John Cowles' Company.
Col. Woodbridge's regiment ; marched April 20, 1775 in response to Alarm
of April 10, 1775. Service to April 30, 11 days." A.sa Newton married
and had a family. I have nothing further of him or them except what
is recorded iu the First United States CVnsus, 1790. which shows the

following : "Asa Newton of Belchertown, Mass., head of a family con-

sisting of himself, three males upward of sixteen years, one male under
sixteen years, and six females." A largo family to leave out of this record.

234. GERSHOM NEWTON^ (SamueP, John=, EiohardM, son of Samuel

and Rebecca ( Newton) Newton, of Marlborough and Concord, Mass.,

was born at Marlborough, December 17, 1090. Gershom Newton died at South-

borough, January 22, 1753, the only Newton of the name who did die in that

town.

Gershom Newton* was brought up by his grandfather, John Newton-, and

was appointed sole executor and residuary legatee of the hitter's estate [see will

of John Newton^, proved 1723]. As John Newton makes no other disposition

of his homestead, it probably then was, had been, and continued to bo tile

home of his grandson Gershom. Later, this part of Marlborough was set off

and became the town of Soutliborough. He left no will. He had probably

disposed of his real estate in his lifetime, only a small personal was disposed

of by the Court after his death. The list of papers in the case follows

:

* .ToHN Witt', b. in Lynn, 1640; d. 1775; m. twice; record of family imperfect; left

several daughter.s and sons John' and Tliomasr',

John Witt' (John'), b. ; m. 1676, Ei.izAiii-iii Rakkr. res. T.ynn. where their

children were born: EUzahcth, 1677: John, 167!) ; Mnrii. 16S1 ; Jonnthnn. h. ;

Samuel, 1). ; Thomas, b. .

.To.VATiiAjj Witt" (.Tohn=). 1). : res. Marlborough and set off to Southborough ; m.
I''pb. 8, ITl."}, LvniA Mathb\vs. dan. of .John and Lydia. Children were: Marti, b. Sept. 17.

1715; JoiKi/;i«n, 1718; Oliver, 1-20: David, 1T2S: Sarn/i, 1727 ; Li/riia, 1730.
ZEniir.oN Cary* (a. Recompense", .Tonathan=. John'), li. 1721, Bridgewater ; m, (1) 1747,

^ruiiiTABKi, Gannktt. daii. of jratliu'w. She d. 174R. IIo m. 1740. Lydia Phillips, daii. of

Thomas. Six children. One dau, m. in Bridgewater. and the "rest of the family went to

Broolifield and Ward in Worcester County." 1 suppose the above Lydia (Phillips) (jarj to be
tlic "Widow Lydia Cary." wlio m. (li) Slephen Newlon.
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IVri.",. Gm'shom Xewluii, .Suiithl)uroiii;li. 43183 A.

Bonil of Jlercy Newton, widow appoiuteil.

Administratrix ilarch 10, 1753 £100. AVm. Harris, Surety.

Inventory £18, 3 shillings, 7 pence.

He married—where, does not appear; but the marriage is recorded in the

first Church of Marlborough as having occurred , 1714, to Elizabeth

Angler, who was probably related to, or connected with, Eev. Samuel Angier

of Cambridge and Watertown. I have not traced her lineage. She had eight

children, all born in Marlborough. I have no record of her death.

In 1V21 Gershom Uewton and wife are mentioned in the records of Fram-
ingham as being there.

Gershom Xewton married (2) in Southborough, March .3, 1744, ''Mery

Newton." Mercy Newton as given in the court record, as also in the record of

the births of her children, who were bom in Southborough. Which Mary or

Mercy Newton, maiden or widow, is unltnown to me. She was probably much
younger than Gershom at date of marriage. She was the mother of three

children.

Three sons of Gershom Newton were soldiers in the French and Indian Wars

:

Gershom, Jr., in 174S and 175G ; Timothy in 1748 and 1756 ; Jason in 1757.

CniLDREX BY FIRST WIFE.

277. ti. Gersiiom=, Jr., b. April 24, 1715; m. Jeru.sha Bruce.
278. ii. Anne% b. July 30, 1717. I suppose this is the Anna Newton who at date

of marriage was of Shrewsbury and married there Dec. 25, 1743, Daniel
Garfield. Jr., born April 16, 1722, in Shrewsbury. He was admitted to

the church there in 1742. Children :

279. 1. Artcmas" Garfield, b. Feb. 7, 174G : d. infant.

280. 2. Elizabeth' Garfield, b. Feb. 27, 1747: d. next vear.

281. 3. Elizahctk:' (Inrfidd. b. April 7, 1740: d. 1750.
'

282. 4. Anna'- Garfield, b. Dec. 15, 1751, at Westborough.
283. iii. MII!IAM^ b. April 20, 1720 ; d. ; m. at Southborough, Jan. 13, 1741-2,

her cousin, Jotham Bruce, son of Elisha and Silence^ (Newton) Bruce*
of Southborough, born at Worcester. April 13, 1720, died at . They
lived in Southborough, where their children were born.

284. 1. Uczekiah'' Bruce, h. May 5, 1742.

285. 2. Hcphzihali" Brnee. b. March 23, 1745.

280. 3. Persis" Bruce, b. May 7, 1747.

287. 4. Jesse" Bniec, b. Feb. IG, 1749-50.
288. 5. Rcuhen" Bruce, b. Jlay 7, 1752.
289. liv. Timothy^, b. May 4, 1723; m. (1) Hannah ; m. (2.) Sarah Morse.
290. V. Elizabeth^, b. Dec. 19, 1725.
291. vl. RUT^^ b. Feb. 28, 1729.
292. vii. ZERyiAn\ b. Jan. 3, 1732. [Perhaps m. William Wood.] The record is:

Zerviah Newton of Petereham, Mass.. married there July 24, 17.55, William
Wood of Rutland District ; and nothing further in either town.

293. tviii. Jason=, b. Feb. 2, 1736 ; m. Hannah Warren.

CIIILnREX BY SECOND WIFE.

294. fix. Le\t, b. Oct. 13, 1746: m. Elizabeth Woodward.
295. X. Ezra', b. Sept. 30. 1749.
296. xi. Frakcis'. b. Nov. 23, 1751,

I do not feel sure that I am right about this family. Yet everything points
the way I have recorded it. There must have been tliree Gershoms born; for

one died in 1753, and two were living in 1790. The one living in Lanesborough,
1790, was probably his grandson.

* Brdcr. Sop notes to Samuel Newton" and Gershom Newton=, .Tr.

Mrs. Elizabeth Newton m. Thomas Stow. .Tr. See .Toseph Newton* and notes.
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23T. JOSHUA NEWTON, SE.* (Zachai-iah,^ Jolm-, Richard^), son of

^achariali and Mary (Astell) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there,

October 13, 1703. He died and his estate was administered in 1742, case No.

43,258 in Probate Court. No will.

He resided in Marlborougli-Southborough. His cliildren were born in South-

borough.

The marriage, "consumated by Joseph Wilder Esq." of Joshua Newton and

Mary Temple occurred at Lancaster, Mass., October 21, 1729. The mother of

his children is named Mercy in every ease. [For a confusion of dates, see

"Some Temple Pedigrees, 1900," by L. D. Temple.]

The History of Shrewsbury, by A. H. Ward, has the following

:

Temple, Richard, whose wife was Mary, was living on house lot. No. 37, in 1729; his

wife Jlary, died here, Dec. 10, 1733, aged 57. His daughter JNIary, was admitted to

this church in 172S, married Newton of Southboro,' and was dismissed to the

church there in 1743. Nothing further on record here concerning him or his.

See also the not« imder same as to Temple ancestry. Concord.

I am inclined to think tl>ere was no "Nathaniel Newton" who married a

Mary Temple—these names being combined by an error of the copyist.—The
marriage of Nathaniel Wilder and Mary Beaman being the one immediately

preceding in the record, 1729, the eye could easily become in error.

CHILDREX.

297. i. Bem.\h^ b. Nov. 4, 1730 ; was living in Southborough in 1750 ; had a house-

hold there as is evidenced from tlie following statement : "Elizabeth Man-
ning from Marlborough, warned from Southborough, May 11, 175G, now
at Beriah Newton's." There is no person of the name in the V. S. Census,

1790.

298. ii. Zacu.\riah'. b. May 0. 17.32 : d. May 10. 17.30.

299. iii. MART^ b. June IS, 17.33 ; d. May 31. 1700.

300. tiv. Jos^UA^ Jr., b. Sept. 20, 1734; m. Mary Bellows.

301. V. ABIGAIL^ b. May 1, 1730 ; d. same day.

302. vi. ZachariahS b. Jlarch 19, 1737 [iut. in Hardwick Nov. 25, 17GG] ; m.
Hannah Goodnow. I find nothing further of his family. He lived in

Dudley—seems to have settled there, for how long does not appear. He
was one of five men there, for whose relief the town voted May 5. 1789, to

abate the ministerial tax of 3s. lT{.d. They were probably members of

another church and paid to support it. The custom was that taxes must
be paid to support some church. Jlr. Newton was a soldier of the

Revolution. Abstract of service ;

Newton, Zachariah. Southborough (also given Suffield), Private, Capt.
Aaron Haynes Company, Col. Jonathan Brewer's regiment, enlisted

.lune 17, 1775, served 45 days. Other service at Prospect Hill and
Cambridge Camp, the last date being Oct. 25, 1775.

Newton, Zachariah. Private, Capt. Asa Rice Co., Col. .Job Cushing's
regiment, marched ,luly 27, 1777, discharged Aug. 29, 1777, Company
ordered to march to Manchester on Alaran, and discharged at Ben-
nington, 130 miles travel home. Roll dated at Shrewsbury.

Newton, Zachariah. Sturbridge. Nine months men mustered for Wor-
cester County, engaged for town of Sturbridge, mustered Jul.v 6, 1779

;

descriptive list ; term nine months ; age 39 years, height 5 ft. 8 in.,

complexion dark, residence Sturbridge. Last date of this service,

marched to Springfield .July 8, 1770. delivered to Lieut. Storey.

The IT. S. Census 1790 shows only two men of this name who were
heads of families, and they were residing in Maryland.

30:!. vii. Eu.^•KE^ b. March 22, 1739.

.304. viii. Nathan-, b. Nov. 5. 1740: died M:iy 1.". 17(iO.

240. THOMAS NEWTON* (Thomas". John=, Eichard'). son of Thomas
and Eccord (Ward) Nowton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there September 7,

1700, and died .
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He married in Shrewsbury, Mass., March 29, 1727, Anna Wilson of Lancaster.

Thomas Xewton, at marriage, was called of Shrewsbury. His wife was

admitted to the church there in 1743. He lived in the north parish, near to

Lancaster. Six children are recorded iu Shrewsbury; four of them were baptized

in Grafton church.

Thomas Newton was in Sunderland 1742, and in Deerfield 1756. His estate

was not settled by Probate Court of Middlesex or Worcester counties, Mass.

CHILDREN.

305. ti. LE^^;^ b. Feb. 17, 1728; m. Lucy Billings.

306. ii. AiisiARiAH', b. April 24, 1729.

307. iii. An?>a% b. May 19, 1730.

308. tiv. Solomon^, b. Feb. 3, 1731-2 ; m. Mary Taylor.

309. V. LucT=, b. , 17.34 ; bapt. in Grafton, March 31, 1734. C. K.

310. vi. MART^ b. Oct. 18, 1735 ; bapt. in Grafton, Feb. 1, 1736. C. R.
311. Tii. Sakah=, b. May 4. 1738 ; bapt. in Grafton, July 2, 1738. C. R.

241. OBEDIAH NEWTON* (Thomas^ John=, Richard^), son of Thomaa
and Record (Ward) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

at Marlborough, January 0, 1702, and died in Grafton, Mass., May 11, 1753,

aged 51. G. S. there, in the old cemetery. His estate was administered without

a will, in Graften, in 1753. Case in Probate, No. 43,348.

Pie married about 1724 or 25, Abigail .

The township of Shrewsbury was incorjjorated December 15, 1727, ten

years after it was granted as a township. The town was settled mostly by

people from Marlborough, Mass. At the first town naeeting after that date

Shrewsbury included what is now Boylston, most of West Boylston, a small

part of Sterling. Westborough and Grafton. In 1741, Obediah Newton, who
had settled in the town, together with three other families and their farms,

were set off and annexed to Grafton. Thus we find a record of the births of

his children in the towns of Shrewsbury, Westborough and Grafton, and
baptisms of some of them in Grafton.

The death of his wife, Abigail, does not appear, and he may have had a

second wife, Ruth— ; for in the baptism records at Grafton some of the chil-

dren are credited to '"Obediah and Ruth," namely: John, Jonas, and the first

Thadeus. There is an error somewhere.

CHILnRESr.

312. ti. Phineas=, b. Feb. ."), 172G ; m. Abigail .

313. ii. ABIGAIL^ b. June 20. 1727: perhaps m. in Grafton Oct. 9, 1755, Joseph
Arnold.

314. tiii. MARS^ALL^ b. Aug. 23 or 28, 1720; m. Eunice (Taylor) Howe; m. (2) Han-
nah (Willardl Roberts.

315. iv. RrTH^ b. April 5. 1733, in Shrewsbury; bapt. in Grafton May 20, 1733,
C. R., d. : m. in Shrewsbury, Oct. 25, 1750, Phineas Parks of Sutton.
They lived in Sutton. Their first four children's births are on the town
records ; the baptisms of the last five are on the Sutton church records.
Children :

316. ]. Ruth" Parks, b. Oct. 13. 1751.
.117. 2. Mcriam' Parkx, b. Dec. 2. 1753.
318. 3. Tri/rJieiia" Paris, b. Oct. 20, 1755.
319. 4. Elijah'-- Paries, b. Aug. 28. 1757.
320. -y. TJind." Parka, bapt. Jan. 25, 1761. C. R. 2.

321. 0. Triphosa' Parks, bapt. Mnv 1, 1763. C. R. 2.

322. 7. Mollcii' Parks, bapt. Feb. 9, 1766. C. R. 2.

323. 8. Molleif Parks, bapt. Jan. 10. 1768. C. R. 2.

324. 9. Pldnehas" Parks, bapt. Dec. 22, 1771. C. R. 2.
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325. tv. Jo:nas''. b. Au?. 5, IT.'iT; m. Abigail r'arker.

326. tvi. JOHX% b. July 11. ITo'.i : m. Sarah Wallace.

327. vii. TnADEUs\ bapt. Aug. 21. 1743. "Obediah and Ruth."

828. tviii. Tiiaddius', b. June 2-4. 1745 : m. Jane .

329. i.\. Persi.s'', b. Dec. 3, 1750, in Grafton.

243. ABNEK NEWTON* (Thomas^ John^, Eichardi), son of Thomas and

Record (Ward) Newton of ]\rarlboroug;li, Mass., was born there March 21, 170S,

and died there July 30, 1750.

He married in Westborough, Mass., March 29, 1731, C. E., Vashti Eager,

daughter of James and Tabitha (How) Eager* of Marlborough, where she was

born January 14, 1713. She married (2) in Ilopkinton, Mass., April 10, 1753,

Benjamin Wood.
Abner Newton lived in Westborough, Mass. His children were born there.

He seems to have taken an active part in the aflfairs of the town; is so mentioned

as early as February 5, 1729. He was the town treasurer for the years 1739,

1746, 1747. In 1748 he was one of the building committee to build a new church.

On February 6, 1753, the town voted to sell no "pew-spots"' to non-residents;

"Widdo Vashti Newton" had "inhind seat ou right hand, next to woman's

door," showing she lived there at that date. She married (2) the following

April.

The estate of Abner Newton was settled in Westborough, in 1750. without

a will. Case No. 43,025 in Probate Court.

CHILDREN.

S30. i. SARA^^ b. July 19, 1732 ; d. in Sutton, Mass., Sept. 16, 1798, in 67th year,

G. S. IG (Dodge Cem.) ; m. at Westborough, May 15, 1751. Capt. Abra-
ham Batcheller, son of David and Susannah ( ) Batcheller, of

. b. in Wenham, Mass., June ~>, 1722. died in Sutton, Mass., Jan.

31, 1813, aged 91, G. S. He was by trade a cooper ; resided in West-
borough and Sutton. He and his wife conveyed lauds, "which was our

father's, Abner Newton, of Westborough," to Benjamin Wood and John
Wood. Their children were :

331. 1. Abraham' Batcheller, b. March 26, 1752.

332. 2. Ahiier" Batcheller, b. Sept. 15, 1755.

333. 3. Vashti" Batcheller, b. Jan. 31, 17.57.

334. 4. Joseph' Batcheller, b. Nov. 1, 17.59.

335. t5. Benjamin' Batcheller (Capt.), b. Nov. 7, 1762; m. in Westborough, May
29. 1798. Elizabeth, "Betsey" Carryl of Boston ; resided in Sutton,

335V'. and had a son Lewis', who m. Sophia Newton (filO).

336.' 6. E::ra' Batcheller, b. July 20. 1764.

337. 7. Sarah' Batcheller, b. Nov. 26, 1766.

338. 8. Amos' Batcheller, b. Oct. 12, 1768.

339. tii. Alpheus', b. Aug. 7, 1734; m. Elizabeth Claflin.

340. iii. AB^'ER^ b. Oct. 27, 1737. at Westborough [int. there April 15, 1758], m.

Susanna Harrington. [Perhaps she was daughter of George and Heiraibah

(Fiske) Harrington of Watertown, born there .Tan. 9, 1735-6.] Abner
Newton was in Northfield in 1767, and in Deerfield in 1768. I suppose

he was the Revolutionary soldier mentioned on the rolls as

:

Abner Newton. Private. Capt. Noah Lankton's Company, Col. .John

Ashley's (First Berkeshire Co.) regiment, entered service Aug. 17,

1777, discharged Aug. 20. 1777, service four days on expedition to

Bennington.
341. iv. SvLVANUs'-, b. Jan. 6, 1741-2, in Westborough; d. there Oct. 13, 1746.

• .Tamks Eagkr' (s. of William'), b. Sept. 21, 1686; ni. 171."?. Tabitha How, dau. of Thomas
and Saruh (Ilosmer) How; res. MarllHinrngh ; had there three children: Vashti', 1713;
Uezctliali', I'l.'i ; .liinirx'. 1720. See also notes to I'riah Nnwlon^ and .Tohu Ne\vton=.



BRANCH OF JOHN 77

FIFTH GENERATIOxM AND CHILDREN

253. AZAEIAH NEWTON^ (Jolm-t, Jobu", Johii=, Richard^, son of John

and Hannah (Parldiurst) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born at Marl-

borough, Mass., February 5, 1T20, and died at Milford, Mass., JSTovember 1,

1794, aged 75.

He married at Milford, by Eev. Amaziah Frost, who certified to the marriage

February 20, 1746, Sarah Jones, daughter of Deacon Nathaniel and Priscilla

(Corbet) Jones. She died July 17, 1808, probably at Milford, where she was

living in 1794 to enjoy the use of one-half the estate of her late husband.

Mr. Newton was a fanner in Milford. He and his wife were received into

the Congregational Church at Milford, April 5. 1747—the year after their

marriage. They apparently continued to reside at Milford for the remainder

of their lives, yet the First United States Census, 1790, does not mention a

Newton in that town, while both Aniaziali and his son Ichabod were both living

there, heads of families at that date.

The following abstract of the will of Azariah Newton mentions three children.

I have not the records of the town of Milford, which probably contain fuller

mention. Milford was incorporated as a town in 17S0—it was formerly a part

of Mendon. Perhaps Mendon may contain the births of these children.

Azariah Newton was surety, with Samuel Jones, on the bond (£600) of the

widow of his son Ichabod, 1778.

Probably Samuel Jones was a near relative of the wife of Azariah Newton.

Abstract of Will.

1794 Azarieh Newton, Jlilford, 4360 A
Will filed Nov. 25, 1794

To wife, Sarah, use of half of real estate, cattle, furniture & accounts, for

her life

To daughter, Hannah, wife of Daniel Carter of Milford, all rest of real

estate and farming tools.

Appoints Daniel Carter executor
To daughter, Sarah, wife of Oliver Daniel f.56

To granddaughter, Phebe, daughter of my sou, Ichabod Newton, deceased
£1—10

Bond of Daniel Carter, appointed executor Nov. ii.'i. 1794. £3000
(Sam'l Jones)
(Edmund Bowker) Sureties

Alfidavit

Receipt of Sam'l. .Tones, guardian of Phebe
Receipt of Sarah & Oliver Daniell

CUILDREN.

342. ti. IcHABOU". b. ; bapt. April 5, 1747, at Jlilford, Rev. Amazioh Frost
officiating ; m. Rhoda Chapin.

.343. ii. Hannau''. b. ; m. Daniel Carter of Milford, who was made executor
of her father's will. Both living 1794.

344. iii. Sarah", b. ; m. Oliver Daniel.

254. JOHN NEWTON= (John*. John", John=, Richard^), son of John and
Hannah (Parkhurst) Newton of Marlborough-Sonthborough, Mass., was born
at Marlborough, October 5. 1722. and died at Southbridge, Mass., April 9, 1820,
aged 98 years 6 months. Burial and monument at Oak Ridge Cemetery,
Southbridge.

He married at Newton, Mass., December 14, 1752 (also recorded at Fram-
ingham. Mass.), Abigail Fames.
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She died at Southborough, February 14, 1805, aged 78. C. K. (or February

19, 1805, in her T6tli year. Fam. Bible.) Four children.

He married (2) April 14, 1808, at Southborough, Mrs. Sarah Johnson, who

died there October —, 1811, aged about 65. C. E.

Mr. Newton continued to reside in Southborough until after the death of his

second wife, when he went to live with his daughter, Mrs. Ames, in Southbridge,

where he died.

The name of this John Newton appears on the rolls of the men from Marl-

borough, soldiers in the French and Indian wars for the years 1758 and 1759

—

service in the reduction of Canada. As a soldier of the Revolution, tlie Eevolu-

tionary Rolls contain his name in the following service

:

John Newton—Private in Capt Moses Harrington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment,

muster for December 20, 1776. to Feb. 1777, credited to Soutliborough. enlisted December
20, 1770, and served till JIarcb 1. 1777.

The first United States Census, 1790. finds John Newton head of a family in

Southborough, which consists of himself and one female.

His estate was administered at Southbridge, without a will, in 1820. The case

in Probate Court, No. 4.3,240.

The following is a copy from an old Bible, printed in 1730. The writing,

I am told, "is so poor and so many blots and the spelling so bad," that it is

difficult to read. The old fashioned way of forming the letters and the reckless

spelling of the olden times always is difficult to read. The inscription is:

"This being a gift given to John Newtown from his honored father, John Newtown, to

remember him by: And as it is the word of God, I with the same [spirit? (faded)] from
my heart, that tlie blessing of God may accompany the same to him and also to his

posterity throughout this evil and troublesome world; and that he may be [agreed?

(faded)] in trying for Imortal Glory in the end; which is the hearty prayer and wishes

of the giver, John Newtown.
Licister, Slay, the first day, 1746"

The giver is John Newton* to his son John°. The Bible is the treasured

property of his descendant, Mr. Newton E. Putney of Southbridge (No. 400).

CnlLDREX.

345. i. PUENIHAS', b. July 16. 17.53 : d. Oct. 5, 1750.

346. ii. Miriam", b. June 9, 1762 ; d. Sept, 9, 1830. aged 77 : m. Jesse Ames, son of

Capt. Jesse (211) and Betty or Bettey ( ) Ames* of Sherborn. Douglas
and Framingham, Mass. He was born at Framingham, .June 5, 1764; moved
with his family to Clinton, Dutchess Co., N. Y., in April, 1793, and died the

following August, aged 29 years. Their children were:
347. 1. E^^ra' Ames. b. Feb. 0, 1788; d. iu Southborough, Mass., May 3, 1796,

aged 8 yrs. C. R. "Son of Widow Fames."
348. 2. Sophia' Ames, b. July 31, 1790, at Southborough; d. ; m. at Stur-

bridge, Mass., Aug. 11, 1813, David Putney, son of Eleazer, Jr., and
Hannah (Prince) Putneyt of Dudley, Mass., where he was born May 10,

•Capt. Jesse Ames (see 211), son of Capt. Henry and Ruth (Newton) Eames of Sherborn
and Framingham; b. 1739; m. (1) Bettey , who died in Framingham, Feb. 14, 1776,
aged 34 years 8 months, G. S. : had six children. lie m. C2) at Sturbridgc, April S, 1777.

Mrs. Dorothy (Child) Brown of Woodstock, Conn., wid. of Benjamin Brown. Capt. Jesse Ames
was an officer in the Revolutionary War. In Col. Bullard's regiment. He lived in Framingham.
Children born there were: Timothy, 1762; Jesse. Jr., 1764; Bettey, 1766; Ezra, 1768;
PoUey, 1771 ; Sally. 1773 ; and Beth. h. Sudbury, 177S. The name .\mes is also given Ernes,

Earns. Kames. Kmmes. Kmms and Yonms. See note to No. 11,

t El-EAZEU Pi'TNEY and Aiiic.vii, Mi.NER were m. In Dudley. Mass., May 29, 1754, and had
there ten children. The fifth was; Er.E.v/.Ett Pftxev, Jr., b. ,\prll 16, 1763; Int. of m. there,

Feb. 10, 1781, to Hannah Prince. They lived In Dudley and had there seven children.

Eleazek Putney, Jr., m. (2) Jejuna Vinton, Jan. 1, 1799, at Sturbrldge, and had a son
JcSerson, b. 1804. There are other Putneys in Dudley. I am not clear as to the relationship.
One son was; David Putney, b. May 10, 178.">; m. SorniA .\mes (348). whose son, Ezra
Ames Putney (349), m. .Tilia Martin and had Newton Ezra Putney (400). b. 1851 ; res.
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1785. They moved to Southbridge, in 1814, and he died there July G,

1853, aged 67 years. They had a son

:

349. 1. Ezra Ames' Putney, b. , IS— ; m. Julia Jlartin, and had an

only child

:

400. 1. Newton Ezra" Putney, b. April 19, 1851: m. (1) Jan. 14. 1874, Delia

Green, who died July 5, 1897; m. (2) Oct. IS, 1899, Nellie M.
Hall.

401. iii. J0HN^ b. Nov. 13. 1763.

402. iv. Esther", b. Feb. 8, 1767; m. at Westborough, Mass., Nov. 25, 17S3, Jonas
Blanden, "both of Southborough," son of Francis, Jr., and Abigail (Tozerl

Blanden* of Newton, Mass., where he was born July 3, 1761. They lived

in Southborough, where their first five children were born, then in Newton,
where the next three were bom, and returned to Southborough, where,

between 1805 and 1811, their youngest three children were born. Their

children were

:

404. 1. Susaiuia'' Blanden. b. May 2, 1784.

405. 2. Jonas' Blanden, b. Aug. 27, 1786.

406. 3. Esther Blanden. b. Sept. 9, 1790.

407. 4. John' Blanden. b. Aug. 8, 1793.

408. 5. Jesse' Blanden. b. May 10, 1796.

409. 6. Phineas' Blanden. b. June 7, 1798.

410. 7. aUherf Blanden. b. Oct. 3, 1800.

411. 8. George IF.' Blanden, b. Feb. 14, 1803.

412. 9. Walter Ames' Blanden, b. May 12, 1805.

413. 10. Miriam Ames' Blanden. b. March 22, 1808.

11. inft. son, b. and d. July 1, 1811.

256. AMOS NEWTON, JR.= (John*, Jolln^ John^, Richard^), son of John
and Hannah (Parldiiirst) Newton of Marlboroiigh-Southborough, Mass., was

bom in Marlborough, April 17, 1727, and died in Southborough, December 23,

1814.

He married [I suppose the marriage at Southborough, December 29, 1756,

of Amos Newton and Phebe Johnson, to be a first marriage of this Amos, but

have no proof of it. Neither her birth nor her death are known to me, nor

where they lived. By the mention here, some one may see it and make plain].

He married at Hopkinton, Mass., July 22, 1762, Mrs. Jean or Jane (Learned:]:)

Giles, widow of John Giles, whom she married at Hopkinton, February 28. 1758,

(1914) in Southbridge, Mass, ; machinist, civil engineer, inventor; held the office of electrician

of the fire department in Southbridge for more than 32 years ; manufacturer of presses,

dies, automatic machines, with factory at 29 Central St., Southbridge. He was a soldier in

the Spanish War. 1st Lieut., Co. K. Sixth Mass. Regt.. Militia Volunteers serving in Cuba and
Porto Rico, and is a meml)er of many social societies. Children by 1st wife are : Robert Ezra,
b. Oct. 8, 1877; m. Aug. 23, 1008. Nettie Humphrey; Fannie Fail, h. .luly 24, 1880; d. May
15, 1884 ; Mnrjorie Green, b. July 16. 1884 ; m. July 22, 1909, W. A. Carpenter ; Lucy Green,
b. August 24, 1886; m. June 10, 1908. Medley F. Miller; Newton Ames, b. Aug. 8, 1892.

* I'"r!.iNCis Blaxdox, Sr., of French descent, came from Canada, and lived in Newton, Mass. ;

died there 1754 ; wife was Elizabeth Hyde, dau. of Daniel. She died 1763. Their children,

born in Newton, were; Francis, Jr., b. Oct. 10. 1718: Elizabeth, d. 1721; Hannah, 1722;
Abif/ail, 1720. m. Phineas Eames of Framingham. 1751.

Francis Blanden, Jr. (s. of Francis), b. 1718; m. Susanna Bailey of Brookline, who
died 1747. He m. (2) 1749. Abigail Tozer. They lived in Newton, Mass., and had Susanna,
1750: John, 1752; Francis, 1754; Samuel, 1756: Jonathan, 1758; Elisha, 1759; Jonas,
July 3. 1761. m. Esther yeicton; Elizabeth, 1763; Abigail, 1764; Mary, 1766; Phineas, 1770,

d. 1831, m. Johnson.
J William Learnedi (also spelled Larned. Lerned. Lernot, Larait), from England, and his

wife, GooDETH [7JCDITH], were the first two on the list of members of the present First

Church of Chariestown. Mass., admitted "1632. 10 mo. day 6." He was freeman 1634 ; was
one of a committee of six "to Consider of some things tending toward a body of Lawes,"
1638 ; petitioner for the town of Woburn, 1640 ; rem. to Woburn where he was selectman
1644 and '45; constable 1644 and '45; died in Woburn. March 1, 1646. His wid. had an
annuity during widowiiood from his estate. His son. Isaac I-.earned^. bap. 1623. Bermondsey
parish. County Surrey, England ; only child ; went with his father from Chariestown to

Woburn: m. 1646, Mary Stearns, dau. Isaac (she m. (2) 1662, John Burg of Weymouth).
Leaving Woljurn 1652. he moved to Chelmsford. Mass., where he was selectman, and where
he died 1657. His children were: J/n/j/». 1647; Hannah^ 1640; William', d. unm. 1684;
Sarah'', 1653 ; Isaac', 1655 : Benoni', 165T ; last three b. Chelmsford. The son Isaac
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and who died (by wlioin she had a daiig-hter, Elizabeth, born in Hop-

kinton, March 27, 1759). She was daughter of Isaac and Elizabeth (Jones)

Earned of Oxford, Mass., where she was horn November 29, 1736. She died in

Southborough, March 9, 1814.

This Amos Newton, Jr., and his wife. Jane, seem to have lived their married

life in Southborovigh. Their children were born there. In 1790, at the date

of the First United States Census, he was the head of a family in Southborough,

which consisted of, besides himself, one male under sixteen years, and two

females.

From tJie will, the inference is that he had no children except those by wife

Jane.

Abstract of Will, and list of Administration paper.s.

Amos Newtou, Soutbborougb, 4304G A.

filed Jan. 13, 1815.

To son, Abel, tbe use ot certain real estate for life ; after bis deatb this

land given to Abel's cbiklren ; but, "if said Abel die before his wifei

Lorenia" the latter to have tbe use of one-fourth for life.

All i)ei'son3l property equally divided among my children.

son, Stephen, executor.

Decree allowing will Feb. 7, 1815
of executor $10,000. (.lonas Ball)

(Francis Fay I Sureties.

1815.

Will.

Appoints,
Citation.

Bond.

Affidavit.

Inventory. Real $103.00
Personal 420.47

Receipts
Payments

Bal.

$300.51
145.02

$240.49
(certain fees etc.

deducted)

415.

416.

417.

418.

419. iv

children.

Jonas", b. April 25. 1763 : m. Olive Tozer.
Abel", b. Nov. 6, 1766 ; m. Lorena Rice of Marlborough.
Hannah", b. Dec. 11. 1767: d. in Framingham, Oct. 6, 1846, a>. 78, C. R.

;

m. "In Southborough," Dec. IS. 1785, Isaac Pratt, son of (as I suppose)
Richard and Elizabeth Pratt* of Worcester, where he was born March 7,

1765. Their marriage is recorded in Worcester, and the birth of the

daughter. Hannah.
1. HannaW Pratt, b. June 3, 1787, in Worcester.
Patience", b. Nov. 7, 177(1-: d. in Southborough of old ago. Feb. 26. 1849,

aged 78; m. in . Daniel Walker, sou of Bezaleel and Deborah (Barns)
Walker:;: of Southborough, where he was born July 1. 17(54. and where he

Le.vbned^. b. Sept. Ifi, 1(535, settled in Framingham, where he was selectman 1711, and where
be died 1732; m. 1679, Sau.ih Bigelow (dau. of Johni. blacksmith ot Wat.l. They had
eleven children. The eldest was Is.\ac Learned', b. May 10, 16S0 ; was I.lent. : had three
children b. in Fram. Then moved to Oxford, where he had eleven other children, and where
he d. 1753; m. 1706, Sarah Howe (dau. of John ot Framingham). One son was Isaac
LBAn^•ED^ b. Oct. 2, 1709. at Framingham; Lieut.; d. O.xtord. 1709, tf. 90; m. in Hopkinton,
173G, ELiZAiiETH .Tones (dau. .Tohn of Hopkinton), who d. 1752; m. (2) 1754. Mrs. M.vry
Leavens of Klllingly. His eldest child was Jean Learned", b. Oxford. Nov. 29, 1736; m. (1)

1758, John Giles; m. (2) 1762, Amos Newton. Jr. She d. in Southborough, Mch. 9. 1814.
• UiCHARD I'li.vTT and wt. Eliz.ibeth had the following children in Worcester : Isanr. b.

Mch. 7, 1705; EUzahcth, b. 1766; Hannah, b. 1770; Liidia, h. 1772. Is.iAC Pratt (pedigree
not known to me) and wf. Hannah, who d. Jan. 13. ISOS, had in Spencer the following chil-

dren : Hannah, b. March 6, 17S7 ; Elizabeth, 1789, and there Isaac Tratt (I suppose the

same man) ni. July L'i. 180S. Scsannah Weston and had a child. Isaac Johnson Pratt, b.

May 6, 1812. Some ime may be able (o place these.

t Tiio.mas Wai.kkk uiarricd ,\Lviiv . Their children, born in Sudbury, were:
Thomas, 1604; Williuw. 1000 ; Hannah. 1068, d. y. ; Hannah. 1669; Daniel. 1672, d. y.

;

Daniel, 1073; iiarah, 1077: Abiyail 1679; EUzaheth, 1680. Daniel Walker (son ot

Thomas), h. Feb. 10, 1673, lived In Sudbury and died there. "Ens. Daniel Walker, May 13,

1755." lie m. In Concord, Dec. 13, 1709, Dorothy Manning. They had iu Sudbury. Daniel,
1710; Eliphalct, 1712; Jabez, 1714; Dorothy. 1717; Mary, 1718; Josiah, 1721; l!e:alecl.
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died Aug. 0, 1S47. age<l So. Dysentery. They lived in Southborougli, where
they had seven children :

420. 1. Daniel' Walker, b. Feb. 22, 1792: m. ; d. in Marlborough, Nov. 2(5

or 28, 1843.

421. 2. Jonathan' Waller, b. May 20, 1704; m. in Marlborough, March 27, 1827,

Abigail Parminter, and had nine children in Southborougli.

3. , infant child, b. ; d. Dec. 28, 1796. C. R.
4. , infant child, b. ; d. March 10, 1800. C. R.
5. , infant son, b. ; d. April 28, 1801. C. R.

422. 6. George W.' Walker, b. Sept. 11, 1803; m. (1) 1835, Abigail H. Arnold,

who d. May 25, 1846, ae. 26, G. S. ; m. (2) 1846, Elizabeth Goodwin,
res. in Marlborough, where he had five children.

423. 7. Peter' Walker, b. Sept. 10, 1806; m. 1828, Sylvia Parminter, res. in

Southborough, where he had seven children.

424. V. JIary", b. Nov. 1, 1774. I suppase this is the Mary Newton who m. at

Southborough, April 20, 1800, C. R., Benjamin Hyde "of Newton, Mass.,"

son of Amos and Susanna ( ) Hyde* of Newton, where he was
born Jan. 21, 1772, and died July — , 1825. They resided in Newton and

had there three children :

425. 1. Polly' Elide, b. April 18, 1802.

426. 2. Stephen W.' Hyde, h. Sept. 12. 1806.

427. 3. Amos N.' Hyde, b. July 1, 1809.

428. tvi. STEPHEN^ b. March 21, 1778 ; m. Sally Fay.

260. FRANCIS NEWTON' (Phineas*, Jolm^ John=, EicliardO, son of

Phineas and Patience (Howe) Newton of Marlborovigh and Leicester, Mass.,

was born at Leicester, March 21, 1731-2, and died April 18, 1781, aged 50.

He married Elizabeth . She was bom about 1736, and died April 16,

1820, aged 84.

Francis Newton and his wife Elizabeth were admitted to the Congregational

Church at Belchertown, Mass., in 1756, and removed from that town in 1761.

In 1770 his name appears in Hadley, Mass., in a "List of Inhabitants of Hadley

in 1770, and the parts of the village and town in which they resided ; their polls

and valuations." From a valuation made 1770 and sent to Boston : "Francis

Newton. 1 poll, £29. 8. East side of Main street, beginning at the North end."

The History of Hadley gives the names and marriages of five children. In the

First Fnited States Census, 1790, the mother, Elizabeth Newton, in Hadley,

Mass., is given as the head of the family—she was a widow then—and her family

consisted besides, of one male under sixteen years, and one other female.

Francis Newton, a soldier of the Revolution, on a list of men from Col.

Cushing's Regiment, mustered by Thomas Newhall, muster master for Wor-
cester County, to serve at Rhode Island "until the 1st. of Jan. next" (year not
given) in Capt. Newton's Company. [I suppose this to be this Francis Newton.^]

CUILDREN.

429. i. ELIZABET^^ b. about 1761 : d. at Hadley, Mass., Dec. 26, 1790, aged 29

;

m. at Hadley, Nov. 6, 1783, Moses Kellogg, Jr., son of Captain Moses and
Mary (Sheldon) Kellogg of Hadley, where he was born Feb. 6, 1761, and

Bezaleel Walker, b. May 7, 1724, in Sudbury, d. in Southborough, June 10, ISIO; m. (1)

at Marlborough, April 3, 1755, Deborah Barns, b. at Marlborough, Oct. 26, 1724, died at

Southborough, Dec. 22. 1768. daughter ot Uichard Barns. Jr., Iiy 2d wife, Anne Hide. He m.

(2) at Southborough, Dec. 3. 1778, Huldah Newton= (dau. o£ Ezekiel, Jr.*. Moses'), who died

at Southborough, Oct. 8. 1791. He m. (3) at Southborough, Sept. 26, 1793, Bethiaii
Newton" (Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses=), who died "Dec. 6, 1807, aged 61." C. R. The
children of Bezaleel and Deborah born at Southborough were: Anne, b. July 17, 1758. d.

Oct. 6, 1786; Deborah, b. May 2, 1761; Daniel, b. July 1, 1764, m. Patience Neioton' (dau.

Amos^, Jr.. John*).
•JONATHAN Hyde'. "Sergt.." b. 1626; in Cambridge. 1647; d. 1711; m. Mary French.

who d. 1672 ; m. (2) 1673, Mary Radiat. who d. 1708. Had twenty-one children. One was
Joseph Hyde^ b. 1672 ; d. 1759. a>. 87 : m. 1704, Mart Williams, who d. 1749 ; six

children. One was Joseph Hyde', b. 1714; d. 1786; m. 1740, Susanna Livermore. and had
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where he died Jan. 14, 1S26, aged Go. Botli are buried at Hadler, where

they resided. Their children were

:

1. A child', , b. May 29, 17&4 : d. Oct. 18, 17S1.

430. 2. Dorinda' Kellogg, bapt. Nov., 178-3 : d. Dec. 5, 1850, without children; m.,

as his second wife, Levi Bartlett of Hadley. He kept a horse-ferry at

Hockanum. He d. Sept. 11, 1859.

431. 3. Richard' Kellogg, bapt. Oct. 7, 1787 : d. in Hadley, June 19, 1811.

432. 4. RoswelP Kellogg, bapt. Oct. 7, 1787 ; ui. Nancy Haughton.
433. ii. Eleaxob°, b. ; m. 1783, Jonathan Cooke, Jr., son of Jonathan and

Ruth (Goodman) Cooke of Hadley, where he was born Oct. 17, 1759. He
was called "Doctor" ; removed from Hadley.

434. iii. Tryphexa', b. ; d. in Hadley, June 10. 1805; m. there Jan. 3. 1790,

Solomon Cooke, son of Lieut. Noah and Keziah (Parsons) Cooke of Hadley,

where he was born Feb. 11, 1764, and where he died June 21, 1831, aged 67.

They lived in Hadlev. Their children, born there, were

:

435. 1. Solomon' Coolie, b. Nov. 19, 1790.

430. 2. ElizaleW Cool-c, b. May 4, 1792.

437. 3. Trypliend' Cooke, b. May 1, 1794; d. Dec. 20, 1807, a>. 13.

438. 4. Sylvester'' Coole. b. Feb. ItJ, 1700.

439. 5. ^^oah' Cooke, b. May 28, 1798.

440. 6. Parsons' Cooke, b. Feb. 18, 1800; grad. Williams College 1822; pastor of

Congregational Church at Lynn, Jlass.

441. 7. Amanda' Cooke, b. Feb. 12, 1803.
442. iv. Sally', b. about 1769 ; d. in Sunderland, Mass., Oct. 4. 1844. aged 75, G. S.

;

m. in Sunderland, May 19, 1798, Daniel Russell, Jr.. son of Daniel and
Lucy (Clarkl Russell of Hadley, Mass., bapt. Jan. 12, 1772, died Aug. 2.

1847. aged 75, G. S. They settled on the estate of his father in the north
part of Hadley. Their children were all baptized Oct. 2, 1814. The order

of them may not be correct.

443. 1. Charles' Russell, h. April, 1790 ; m. Cordelia Smith, dau. of Justin.

444. 2. Lucy' Russell, b. about 1801; m. (1) Zenas Cook of Hadley; m. (2^

Capt. Parker of Montague.
445. 3. Eliza' Russell, b. ; m. Ransom Field of Leverett.

440. 4. Lcii' Russell, b. ; m. (11 Salome Cowles of No. Leverett; m-. (2)

Sarah Smith of Heath; m. (3) C^linda Stowell of Petersham.
447. 5. Orrin' Russell, b. ; m. Fanny Smith of Heath, sister of Sarah

aboye.

448. 6. Tryphena' Russell, b. ; m. Caleb Dexter Dickinson of Amherst.
449. 7. Daniel ycivton' Russell, b. ; m. Sarah G. Pierce of Greenfield.

450. 8. Call-in' Russell, b. about 1813; d. April 4, 1883, aged 70; m. Harriet
Shattuck of No. Amherst; m. (2) Ellen A. ^— , who was born Feb.

21, 1822, and died Jan. 30. 1886. He died in Montague, Mass.
451. tv. Francis", 2d, b. 1774 ; m. Abigail Dickinson.

269. THADDEUS NEWTON^^ (Phiueasr, John^ Joliu-, Richard'), son of

Phineas and Patience (Howe) Xewton of Leicester. Mass.. Windsor. Conn., and
Wilbraham, Mass., was born at Leicester, May 5, 1750, and died Ma.v 14, 1830,

at Bucking-liam, Wayne County, Pa. Burial in "Xewtcui Cemet-eiw"' in Buck-
ingham township, Pa.

He married "Thaddeus Newton of Wilbraham Intends marriage with
Sarah Demmon of Windsor Goshan the same is Lawfully published March 16th,

1776. James Warriner, town Clerk," is the record of his marriage intention—
record of marriage not given.

Mr. Newton moved about some during his long lifetime. I have noticed

that those men who had been soldiers were not content to live and die among
their native hills. On July 21, 1779, in a conveyance of land by him and his

brother Paul to their brother Phineas Newton of Wilbraham, he was "of
Becket," Mass. By later deeds, we find him living 1781-2, in Murraysfield

;

1784, in Chester; 1787, in Norwich; 1794-5, Montgomery. These towns are in

nine children. One was Amos HyDi:*, 1). 1742; d. 1705; m. Sus.vnxa ; res.. Newton,
and had eight children. One was Benjamin- Hyde», b. 1772; d. 1825; m. 1802, Mabv
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Hampden and Hampshire counties, Mass. After 1795 he removed to Wayne
County, Pa., where he spent the remainder of his life. He was engaged in the

manufacture of lumber. This would account for his removals from place to place

and the many purchases of lands—timber lands. The old Newton homestead,

the Newton sawmill, the Newton Cemetery, were in Buckingham, Wayne County,

Pa., "on the banks of the Delaware" is the statement. Thaddeus Newton was
a soldier of the Eevolution. The Massachusetts Archives at the State House in

Boston contain the service rolls of several of his enlistments. Abstracts are here

given. I am always pleased to find a descriptive list. The Newtons are much
alike.

War Service of Thaddeus Newton.

Private, Capt. Enoch Shepard's Co., Col. John Mosley's regiment, enlisted Aug. 17,

1777. discharged Aug. 23, 1777. service seven days. Hampshire County Reg*. Company
marched on alarm to Bennington. Mileage (8.3 miles) home allowed. Also.

Private (in same company and regiment as above), enlisted Sept. 21, 1777, service

8 days in the Northern Department. Sept. 28, 1777. reported to have left camp without
leave. Roll sworn to at Westtield and MurrayfieUl. Company marched from Murray-
field to reinforce army under Gen* Gates. _l/so.

On Descriptive List of men raised in Berkshire County, agreeable to resolve of June
9, 1779, to serve in the Continental Army for the term of 9 months, returned at Spring-
field, July 16, 1779, in Capt. Porter's Company, Col. Rossiter's Regt. Age 29 years,
Stature 5 ft. 8 in.. Complexion light, engaged for the town of Becket. Also,

Private, Capt. James Black's Company, Col. David Jlosley's Regt., entered June 15,
1782, discharged June 17, 1782, service 3 days, on Alarm at Northampton. Reported
3 horses in the service and traveled 20 miles (Chester). Company commanded by Lieut.
William Campbell, Roll sworn to at Chester. Also,

His name appears on a Warrant to pay officers and men, on a Roll bearing date
Nov. 9, :786, of Capt. James Black's Company, Col. David Moseley's Reg*., service on
an Alarm at Northampton.

Much is lacking in the record of his children, and it is to be regretted we have
nothing further of his wife. The oldest child was born at Wilbraham. the others

probably in Hampshire County, Mass.

CHILDREN.

452. ti. EzRA=, b. April 24, 1777 : m. Mary Carr.
453. ii. DoRCAS', b. , 177-

; prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.
454. iii. Rachel", b. , 17— ; prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.
4.55. iv. Achsah". b. , 17— : prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.
4.56. v. Abtemas", b. Oct. 1, 1788 ; m. and had a daughter
457. 1. Polly', h. ; who was Mrs. Polly Jacobs and was living in Hancock,

N. Y., and perhaps does still. She has a knowledge of the old places
and was able to point out the site of the sawmill, the homestead, elc.

458. vi. Louisa', b. about 1790.

274. OLIVEE NEWTON^ (Stephen*, John^, John=, EichardO, son of

Stephen and Mary (Witt) Newton of Windsor, Conn., and Belehertown, Mass.,

was born at Windsor, Conn., April 2, 1742.

He married (1) Eebecca , bom about 17.36. In 1764, she was admitted

to membership in the Congregational Church at Belehertown (the lODth member),
and died at Belehertown—"First wife of Oliver Newton," C. E., January —

,

1771, aged 35.

He married (2) May — , 1771, Widow Elizabeth Marsh, who was born about

1742, and who died in New Braintree, Mass.—"Betsey, wife of Oliver, May 15,

1823, aged 81"—is the record. From the use of the word "wife" instead of

"widow," it would seem that her husband was living in 1823.

Oliver Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. Abstract of service

:

Newton, Oliver, Ware. In list of men drafted from Hampshire County, served 9
months at Fishkill, in Capt. Brackinbridge's Co., Col. Porter's regiment. Age o5 years,
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height 5 feet. 8 inches. Re.sides in Ware. ITliere are other mentions and service not

copied.]

Ware joins Belchertown on the southeast. It would appear that Mr. Newton

settled in Ware, and his church affiliation was with Belchertown. The First

TJnited States Census, 1790, found him in Ware, Hampshire County, head of a

family, the other members of which were, one male under sixteen years, and five

females.

I can give here but one child by each wife.

CHILDREN.

4.j9. i. ASA°, b. ; d. at Belchertown in 1783. He was admitted to the church

at Belchertown in 1771 : was No. 142 at that date. He m. Sybel Witt, who
was born about 1730. She was admitted to membership in the same Congre-

gational church at Belchertown with her husband in 1771, and d. at Bel-

chertown in 177.3. aged 34.

(BY SECOND WIFE.)

460. ii. Electa', b. : baptized at llardwick. Xov. V2. 177.5.

277. GEKSHOM NEWTON, JR.= (Gershom-', SamueP, John=, Richard^,

son of Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was

born there April 24, 1715, and died Februar.v 27, 1800.

He married at Marlborough, September 25, 1744, Jerusha Bruce, daughter of

Samuel and Elizabeth (Townsend?) Bruce* of Marlborough, where she was

born October 20, 1721.

Gershom Newton, Jr., and his brother Timothy were soldiers in the French

and Indian War in 1748, and Gershom again in 175fi. lie was in the Crown
Point expedition, in Capt. Ebenezer Newell's, Eoxbury, Company, March 27,

1755, till December 17, 1755.

He was taxed in Framingham, 1757. Perhaps he lived there for a time, as

also in Southborough ; but the record of his children is in Marlborough.

In the First United States Census, 1790, a Gershom Newton is credited to

Lanesborough, Berkshire County, Mass., head of a family, i. e., one male and
one female. Another Gershom Newton at Marlborough, Middlesex County,
Mass., head of a family, which, with himself, consisted of four males above

sixteen years of age, and one female. This last was Gershom. Jr.'' I have not

found the other.

CIIILURE.N.

461. i. Anna', b. .July 2!l. ]74."i.

462. tii. Adoni.jaii", b. .Tuly 15. 1747: m. Dinah Morse (lH'.n.

4(S. iii. .ToNAll", b., "s. of (lershoni"; baiil. Sept. 27. 17117. at Marlbonnigh. C. K.
4G4. iv. .To.SEPii", b.. "s. of Gershom"; hapt. Sept. 27. 17(17. a( JIarlborough. C. R.
405. v. [Perhaps Gershom. head of a family in Lanesborough, head of a family

—

IT. S. Census, 17".)0—self and wife.l

289. TIMOTHY NEWTON' (Gershom^, Samuel', .lohn-, Richard'), son

of Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born

there May 4, 1723. The First VnheA States Census, 1790, Timothy Newton
was head of a famil.y in Northborough, Mass., which consisted of himself and
two females ; who was probably this Timothy'^—but ma.v have been his son,

Timothy". There is no jirobate record of the estate of Timothy Newton^ in

Massachusetts and I find no record of his death.

• S.iMUKL Brcce' (Uoger=. .Tohn'. See note to Samuel Newton''), b. March 24. 1601 ; m. 1720
or 1721. Ei.iz,mii;tii Towxsknd ; res. Marlliorough and Southborough and had five children

:

Jciunha*, h. Oct. 20, 1721; in. 1744. Cershom Newton" (s. Gershom'): Sarah*, b. 1723;
Jnnrpll, I). 1726; Samiirl. h. 1720; Itnnrr. h. 17.'!4.
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The town records of Marlborougli state tliat he was a soldier in the French

and Indian wars of 1748 and 1756, together with his brother Gershom, Jr.

He resided in Marlborough-Southborough, where his children were born. The

record is quite clear as to the parents and birth dates of the four children—the

mother of each not at all uncertain.

Timothy Newton'' was probably married when he served his first term as a

soldier—as long before as 1746; I do not find the record of this marriage. His

wife was Hannah , and their son Timothy's birth is recorded in South-

borough. There may have been other children, not recorded, between the dates

of this and his second marriage—at least sixteen years.

Timothy iSTewton^ married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., March 22, 1760, Sarah

Morse, who was the mother of three children born there. She was probably

living in 1790 with him in Northborough, and was one of the "two females"

recorded in the United States Census. I have not been able to trace her

parentage. Why Lydia Morse (dau. of Samuel and Lydia (Newton) Morse)
should be given as this wife and mother, in the Morse Genealogy, I do not know.

CniLDREX.

400. i. Timothy", b. Oct. 7, 1747, at Soutliborough.

407. ii. Miriam", b. July 20, 1761, at Marlborough; m. [iutention in Northborough
June 28, 1779] Antipas Bowker, Jr., son of Antipas and Esther (Rice)
Bowker of Northborough, where he was born Oct. IS, 1758. The Bowkers
lived in Marlborough, Westborough, Northborough and Shrewsbury, where
several generations of this ancestry may be found. See also Rice Gen-
ealogy for Esther Rice ancestry. Child

:

468. 1. Hannalv Bowker, b. Oct. 5, 1779. So is the record at Northborough.
469. iii. Samuel Morse", b. Oct. 20, 1766, at Marlborough.
470. iv. Jason", b. April 1, 1769, at Marlborough.

293. JASON NEWTON= (Gershom*, SamueP, John^, Eiehardi), son of

Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there

February 2, 1736.

He married at Mendon, Mass., "by Rev. Frost, January 9, 1757, Hannah
Warren of Mendon," perhaps daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Beard)
Warren. Marriage also recorded in Framingham. Her descendants state that

her son Jason received a United States pension, which after his death in 1842
was transferred to her. She would have been of great age at that date.

Jason Newton, then of Framingham, Mass., was in the French and Indian
War. His name appears on the roll in Capt. Henry Fames' Company, April

26, 1757.

Jason Newton, wife Hannah and child, Abigail, from Framingham were
"warned out" of Mendon, February 19, 1759. He probably settled in Mendon
about this time. One child at least, and i:)erhaps others, was born there.

Before 1775 he had removed to Lanesborough, Berkshire County, Mass. The
following entry in the Index to the Revolutionary War Archives is probably

his service in that war:

.Tason Newton. Lanesborough. Private Capt. Asa Barnes Co., Col. Patterson Regi-

ment of Minute-men, marched April 19, 1775, entered service April 22, 1775, served one
month. Reported returned home.

.Jason Newton. Private Capt. David Wheeler's Co. Service six days. Company
marclied from Lanesboro' to Meloomseu.vck, Aug. 14, 1777 on Alarm. Jason Newton.
Private Capt. Asa Barnes' Co. Service 15 days. Company marched to Manchester (50
miles) .July 13, 1777.

Jason Newton is recorded in the First United States Census, 1790, as being

head of a family in New Ashford, Berkshire County, Mass., the other members
of which were one male under sixteen years, and three females.
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471. i. ABIGAII.^ b. ; bapt. at Framingham, May 14, 1758.

472. ii. Samuels b. (prob. in latter part of 1759) at JMendon, Mass.; bapt. in the

church at Milford (a town adjoining), by Rev. Frost, Jan. 27, 1760. He
married March IS, 17S4, Sarah Sherman. lie was a soldier of the Revo-
lution from Lanesborough, having moved to that town. An abstract of

service is

:

Samuel Newton. Lanesborough. Private Capt. David Wheeler's Co.,

Col. Benjamin Simond's regiment. Entered service Dec. 16, 1776, dis-

charged March 22, 1777— [several other enlistments—a long account

that I did not copy]—drummer; CoiTioral. Descriptive list, dated

February 3, 1781, in Jeremiah Miller's Co., First Mass. Regiment, Age
21 years. Stature 5 ft. 7 in. Complexion light, hair brown, birth-

place Mendon, residence Lanesborough.
After the war Mr. Newton removed, as did also his brother Jason, to

Ira, Rutland Co., Vt., where he was residing when the First United States

Census was taken in 1790, his family consisting of besides himself, one

male above 16 years, one male under 16 years and two females. His rela-

tives say he had no children ; also that he and his brother Jason were
Revolutionary and War of 1812 pensioners.

473. tiii. Jason", b. , 1762; m. (1) Ruth Chase; m. (2) Lydia Collins; m. (3)

Susannah Hewett.

294. LEVI NEWTON^ (Gersliom^, Saimiel'\ Jolin=, Eicliardi), son of Ger-

shom and Mercy (]Srewton) Newton of Sonthborougli, Mass.. was born there

October 13, 1746.

He married in Sutton, Mass.. October 26, 1769, "both of Worcester," Elizabeth

Woodward. The marriage is also recorded in Worcester. There are Woodwards
in botlx of those towns, whose daughter she may have been. (See 2084, 2124,

4257.)

Levi Newton and wife "Betsey" had one son born in Sutton. There were

probably other children.

In the first United States Census, 1790, the family of Levi Newton at Sutton

consisted of himself, two males under sixteen years, and three females.

CHILD.

474. ti. Lew", b. April 17. 1776, in Sutton: m. Polly Cole.

300. JOSHUA NEWTON. JR.'^ (Joshua*. Zaehar;ah\ John% Richard'),

son of Joshua and Mercy or Jfary (Temple) Newton of Marlborough, and South-

borough, Mass., was bom at Southboroiigh, September 20. 1734. He died there

and his will was filed Ma.v 19, 1774.

He married at Southborough, March 11, 1761, Mary Bellows, daughter of

John Bellows, Jr. [see White Family Quarterly, Vol. I, p. 74.]

Joshua Newton, Jr., was a soldier in the French and Indian War. His name
appears on the roll of Capt. John Buck's Company, mustered March 2, 1757,

fifty-five men. They were then at Northfield, Mass.

In Joseph Holt's journal of the march of Capt. Ebenezer Jones's Company
in the expedition i-o Canada, under date of July 20, 1758, a contact was had
with the enemy, when man.v officers and men were killed, whom he mentions
by name, and the name of Joshua Newton of South Berwick, missing. South
Berwick is in Maine. If this was Joshua, Jr.''. he was not killed; for he
appeared soon after to be married.

He lived in Southborough, where his children were born.
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In 1770 a return of the number of polls in his household shows only one

—

himself. He was a farmer.

The following is a list of papers in the settlement of his estate and a verbatim

copy of his will

:

1774 Joshua Xewton, Southborough, yeoman, 432G0

Papers. Assent of widow to appointment.
Will, filed Jlay 19, 1774 by John Temple.
Bond of Manasseh Stone, appointed admr.
June 24, 1774, £.500.

Asahel Moore )

)

Prudence Newton ) sureties.

Warrant of Appraisal.
Inventory Real Estate £200—0—0.

Personal f 72—2—11.
Real is the homestead and a piece of land,

Personal is horse, cattle, farming & household utensils.

Bond of Asahel Moore as admr. de bonis uon.
Appointed Apr. 10, 1777. £.300.

Warrant of Appraisal.
Inventory.

Account of Asahel Moore showing payment of bills.

Further account, (proceeds of land sold amounting to £91—17—10.)

In the name of God, Amen. The Second Day of May A D 1774. I Joshua Newton
of Southborough in the County of Worcester and province of the massachusetts Bay,
yeoman, being very sick and weak in Body, but of perfect mind and memory, thanks to

God ; Therefore calling to mind the mortality of my Body, and knowing it is appointed
for men once to die, Do make and ordain this my last will and Testament, that is to say,
principally and first of all ; I give and recommend my soul into the Hands of God who
gave it, hoping thro' the merits of my Savior Jesus Christ to have full and free pardon
and forgiveness of all my sins, and to inherit eternal life, and my body I commit to the
earth to be decently buried at the Discretion of my executor hereafter named, not doubt-
ing but at the general resurrection I shall receive the same again by the mighty power
of God. And as touching such worldly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to bless
me, in this life, I give, demise and dispose of the same in the following manner and
form ; That is to say.

Imprimis. I will that all these debts & duties as I do owe in right or conscience to
any person or persons whatsoever, shall be well and truly paid or caused to be paid in

convenient time after my death, by my executor hereafter named.

Item. I give and bequeath to my dearly beloved wife Mary Newton all my estate real
and personal, to her and her heirs forever, excluding any which she may have by
another Husband, after my death, excepting the following legacies viz.

To my well beloved son Nathan Newton thirty three pounds sis shillings and eight
pence, which I give to him and his heirs forever, to be paid to him at the age of twenty
one years.

Item. I give to my well beloved Daughter Ediathatha Newton six pounds thirteen shill-

ings and four pence to her and her Heirs forever, to be paid, at the age of twenty one
years

Item. I give to my well beloved daughter Mary Newton six pounds thirteen shillings

and four pence, to her and her heirs forever, to be paid to her at the age of twenty one
years.

Item I give to my well beloved daughter Parazina Newton, six pounds thirteen shillings

and four pence to her and her Heirs forever to be paid at the age of twenty one years.

And I do hereby constitute, make and ordain Mr. John Temple of Southborough my
only and sole executor of this my last will and testament. And I do hereby utterly

revoke and disannul all and every other former testaments wills, legacies, bequests and
executors by me in any wise before this time willed bequeathed or named, ratifying
and confirming this and none other to be my last will and testament.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, the day and year above
written.

his

Joshua X Newton
mark (Seal)
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Signed, sealed, published and
pronounced and declared by the said .Toshua Newton as his last will and testament, in

the presence of us the subscribers

James Parker
Asahel Moore
Prudence Newton

CHILnREX.

475. i. Editha", b. Nov. 4, 17G2 ; never married : d. at Southborough, May 19, 1849,

aged 77. Apoplexy.
476. tii. Nathax', b. May 13, 1764; m. (1) Anna Brigham ; m. (2 1 Dorothy Dunn(?)

Dolly (Dorothy) Wood. He moved to Maine.
477. iii. M.\rt', b. April 17, 1766: m. in Marlborough, Dec. 28, 178.5, John Howe, son

of Asa and Rachel (Goddardi Howe* of Marlborough, where he was born
Nov. 25, 1762. He moved to Maine, where he died.

478. iv. Parazinah", b. Dec. , 1707 ; m. at JIarlborough, May 5, 1791, Josiah
Hayden, son of Daniel and Sarah ( ) Hayden of Marlborough, where
he was born Oct. 4, 1770. [T. R.] For early generations of Haydeus, see

Bridgewater, Braiutree, Sudbury, Hopkiuton. The children of .Josiah and
Parazinah were baptized in the first church of Marlborough. No mention
on town record. Children :

479. 1. Luther Hayden, bapt. Nov. 17, 1793.
480. 2. Riifiis' Hayden. bapt. Nov. 17, 1793.

481. 3. Joel Stoir' Hai/den, bapt. Sept. 22, 1805.

482. 4. Martha' Hayden. bapt. Sept. 22, 1805.

305. LEVI NEWTON= (Thomas*, Thomas^ John^ Eichard'), son of Thomas
and Anna (Wilson) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born there, February 17,

1728, and died probably in Deerfield, May — , 1803, in the 76th year of his age.

He married (prob. in Sunderland). August 2, 1751, Lucy Billings, daughter

of John and Mary (Chapin) Billings:}: of Sunderland, Mass., where she was
born August 9, 1731. She died in Deerfield, Mass., November 20, 1802.

Levi Newton lived awhile iu ilontagxie and removed in 1753 to Deerfield,

where he spent the remainder of his life. His children were probably born in

those tovsTis. This order of them is not correct. He was a soldier of the

Revolution, in the campaign against Burgoyne, in Capt, James Stebbin's

Company, Col. D. Wells' reg'iment. Enlisted September 23, 1777, discharged

October 18, 1777 ; Northern Department. Roll dated at Deerfield. His son,

too, was a soldier of the Revolution.

In the First Census of the United States, taken 1790, his family consists of

himself, one male under sixteen years of age, and one female.

CnlLDREX.

4S3. ti. John', b. Jan., 17.55; a soldier of the Revolution; m. Abigail Parker.
484. ii. Eunice", b. about 1758; d. Aug. 11, 1843. aged 85; m. Nov. 26, 1778, Thomas

Rose, who died in Guilford, Vt., April 23, 1839.

• Asa Howe*, b. 1733, s. of Abraham', b. 1608, son of Joseph=, b. 1661, son of Abraham",
from Koxbury to Marlborough in 16o7 or 58, whose wife was Hannah Ward= (Wm. Ward').

t RicHAitD BiLi.iNcs'. the Immigrant ancestor, with wife M.\R(!Erv, was in Hartford. Conn.,
In 1640; rem. to Hatneld, Mass.. in 1061, where he died March 3. 1679. His wife died.

Dec. 5, 1070. They had a son ;

Samuel Bii.i.i.ngs^, b. ; llv.il in Ilatfii-ld and died Feb. 1. 1678; m. abt. 1661,
Sarah Fellows, dan. of lUchard and rrsiiin. iSlio m. (2) Oct. 9, 1678, Samuel Belden, Jr.,

and died Feb. r,. 17i:i.) Six clillilren. one was
KiiEXE/.En nii.i,iNc:s». li. ()i-t. y.K lliti'.i : lived (irsi in Hatlield. where his children wore born,

and rem. as one of tlip first forty settlers to Sunderland, where he became a prominent and
prosperous man. He died there Nov. 14, I74."i. He m. about 1690, Hannah Church, who
died Oct. 11, 1"J0. They had seven children. One was
John Billing.s', b. Nov. 20. lOOS; res. In Sunderland, and later rem. to Hunting Hills.

He d. . He m, .Tunc lo, 17;in, Mary Ciiaimn. She d. May 8. 1743. He m. (2) May
17, 1744, Mary Buoman, dan. of .I,.seph and Nanml of Ilatfleld: h. Feb. 12, 1704; d. Aug.
20, 1753. Children by bnlh wivis. (t>\i- was l.urii''. who m. Lcri Xettlon.
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485. iii. Levi", b. , IT— ; m. Feb. 27, 1703, Eunice Smitli.

4SC. iv. Luther", b. , 17— : m. Bathsbeba Alexander, dau. of Amos. Luther
died without children.

487. V. LucT°, b. , 17—.
488. vi. Calvin^, b. , 1771 ; d. Nov. 28, 1791.

308. SOLOMON NEWTON^ (Thomas*. Thomas^. John=, Eicliardi), son

of Thomas and Anna (Wilson) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass., was

born in Shrewsbury, February 3, 1732 ; baptized in Grafton church March 4,

1732. C. E., and died at Deerfield. Mass., June 5, 1803, aged 71.

He married about 1754 or 55. Mary Taylor, daughter of Samuel and Miriam
(Keets) Taylor* of Sunderland, Mass., bom there February 22, 1730, and died

February 9, 1813.

Solomon Newton, like his brother Levi, lived first in Montague, then in Sun-
derland, and removed to Deerfield. In 1790 he was in Deerfield, and his family,

taken by the First United States Census, consisted then of himself, two males
above sixteen years old, and two females.

He was drafted for a soldier in the Revolutionary War. but his son Moses
went out in his place in 1775. His son Jeremiah was also a Revolutionary
soldier. The record of his children is incomplete, but probably born in one of

the above towns.

CHILDREN.

489. ti. .Ieremiah". b. Oct. 12, 17.56; m. Prudence Case.
490. tii. Mo-SES", b. Jan. 18, 17.58; m. Lydia Miller.

491. iii. Anna", b. , 17—; d. ; m. at Deerfield, Dec. 18, 1781, Moses
Allis, bora Feb. 13, 17.56, son of Zebadiah and Mary (Baker) Allist of

Sunderland.
492. iv. David", b. ; taxed in Deerfield, 1784.
493. v. Polly", b. ; m. Nichols of Bernardston.
494. tvi. Elijah" (Capti, b. ; m. Lavina Pratt of Gill.

495. vii. Sally", b. ; m. Oct. 0. 1791. David Griffin.

496. viii. Rodolphus". b. ; m. Nov. 27, 1803, Laura Nash, b. Oct. 12, 1783, d.

.Tune 12, 1823, dau. of Major Benjamin and Lydia (Skinner I Nash§ of
South Iladley and Shelburne, Mass. He m. (2) Esther Hart, who died
Ma.v 30, 1836.

• Samuel Taylor ; shoemaker ; from Northampton, where he m. 1716, Miriam Keets :

came to Sunderland after birth of his first child. The others were born at Sunderland. He
received a grant for a house lot in 1719 and went to it soon after. Later he removed to

Hunting Hills, and died April 25, 1740. Children: Hannah, Aaron, Moses, Mii-iam, Joseph,
Marii, b. 1730 (m. Solomon Newton) ; Seth, Rlioila. Keziah.

t Zee.idiah Ai.lis. 1). 1713. m. 1740, Mary Baker, dau. of Samuel and Sarah (Langton?)
Baker of Northampton. Res. Sunderland : eight children. He was son of

William Allis [b. IGSO if son of Samuel, son of William'], b. 1G84 ; d. 1763, m. Eliz.^beth
Davis of Northampton. Res. Sunderland; rem. to Hunting Hills. Five children. [He was
son of either John- or Samuel-, b. Feb. 24, 1647.]

Capt. .John Alli.s=. b. 1642, d. 1601, m. 1660, Mary (JIeekixs) Clark, dau. of Dea. Thomas
Meekins and widow of Nathaniel Clark of Northampton. Res. Sunderland ; carpenter. He
was son of

William Allis. the immigrant ancestor of the name ; in Braintree in 1640 ; where he was
chosen Deacon ; and where his eight children were born ; rem. to Hatfield about 1661 ; d.

Sept. 6. 167.S. His wife Mary d. 1677. He m. (2) 1678, Mary Bronson (dau. of

John), wid. of .Tohn Wvatt, and previously wid. of John Graves. After she became wid.

of Wm. Allis, she m. (4) Samuel Gaylord, Sr., 1681.

§ Benjamin Nash. b. 1730; d. 1797; m. 1778. Lydia. dau. Aaron Skinner of Colchester.
Conn. ; rem. from So. Hadley to Shelburne. Mass. ; son of

Daniel Nash, 1706-1791 ; m. Abigail , who d. in Conway 1803 ; a;. 93 ; res. in

So. Hadley ; rem. abt. 1775, to Shelburne ; son of

Jon.v Nasii. 1667-1743; rep. seven terms; res. Hadley; m. (1) 1680, Hannah Forter.
b. 1670, d. 1689; dau. of Samuel, son of .Tohn of Windsor. Conn.; m. (2) 1691, Elizabeth
Kellogg, b. 1673 ; d. 1750. in 77th year. dau. of Joseph, weaver, of Farmington, Conn.

;

son of

Timothy Nash. b. ; d. 1099 in 73d year, a blacksmith; rem. from New Haven.
Conn., to Hartford, Conn., abt. 1661, thence to Hadley. Mass., in 1663 ; rep. 1690, '91, and
'95

; m. abt. 1657, Rebecca Stone, dau. of Rev. Samuel of Hartford, Conn. ; son of

Timothy Nash, of New Haven, Conn.
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312. PHIXEAS NEWTON^ (Obediali^, Thomas^. Jobn=, EichardM, son of

Obediah and Abigail ( ) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass., was

born in Shrewsburj', February 5, 172fi, and died, probably, in Croydon, N. H.

He married Abigail .

Phineas Newton lived in Worcester. The births of twelve of his children

occur on the records of the First Church there; but not on the town records.

The youngest, the thirteenth, was bom at Spencer, 1770. It is said that he

came to Croydon, N. H., with his wife and children before 1770. He continued

to reside there. His three oldest sons were soldiers of the Revolution.

CmiJ)REN.

497. ti. Phineas", Jr., b. Aug. 4, IToO; m. Mary Winchester.
498. tii. Obediah", b. Oct. 21, 1751 : m. Mehitable Whitney.
499. iii. Rachel", b. Oct. 15, 1752.
500. tiv. Benjamin", b. May C. 1755: m. Mary Holbrook.
501. V. Thankful", b. May 29. 1757.
502. vi. Nabby", b. April 9, 1758.
503. vii. John", b. April 19, 1759.
504. viii. Jonas", b. Aug. 2. 1700 ; prob. died young.
505. ix. Sarah", b. April 24. 1763 ; d. in Hubbardston. May 19, 1781 ; m. in Spencer,

Mass., May 6, 1781, Daniel Gage, of Hubbardston, Mass. He died there

April 18, 1810. C. R. They had two sons born there—perhaps there were
others.

1. , son. b. March 7, 1782, P. R.
2 , son. b. March 28, 1787. P. R.

506. t.\. Jonas", b. Feb. 3, 1764; m. in Hubbardston, Dec. 15, 1785, Tryphena Pond,
"Phene Pond."

507. xi. Rhoda", b. April 21. 1705; m. in Spencer, Mass., Oct. 10, 1781, Gershom
Cummings of Leicester, Mass. They lived in Spencer, where they had
eleven children

:

508. 1. Betsey' Cummings, b. Oct. 20, 1782; m. 1804, William Taylor, 2d, of

Worcester.
509. 2. AligaiP Cummings, b. Jan. 13, 1785.

510. 3. Salhf Cu7timi)igs, b. 'Slay 16. 1787.

511. 4. John'' Cummings, b. Aug. 11. 1789; d. June 14, 1795.
512. 5. lAicy' Cummings. b. Oct. 22, 1791.
513. 6. Polly' Cummings. b. June 5, 1794.
514. 7. Roxey' Cummings. b. Nov. 5. 1796.
515. 8. John' Cumtnings. b. April 26, 1799.
516. 9. Jefferson' Cummings. b. July 13, 1801.
517. 10. Lyman' Cummings. h. April 4, 1804.
518. 11. RusscW Cummini/s. b. Sept. 29, 1806; d. April 2. 1807.
519. xii. Lucy", b. April 23, 1769 : d. in Hubbardston, Feb. 5. 1827, aged 59. G. S. 1

;

m. in Hubbardston, April 1, 1785, Levi Pond* of Hubbardston, who died

there, a widower, Slay 4, 1848, aged 84. Old age. Ten children were born

•Pond. For the early generations see Pond Genealogy. Robert and Daniel Pond were in

Wrentham early. Ezra Pond came from Wrentbam to Hiibbardston, Mass., in 1768. He was
born In 1720, and died In 180.3. ngod 83; m. (1) 1749. Sarah Morse, who died 1772. aged 42:

m. (2) 1774. Mercy (Newton) Baker of Bellingham, who died April 23. 1817. aged 81. Ho
had six children by first wife, and two by second wife, viz.: 1, Rhoda, 1753; m. Alijah

Oiccnu-ootl. 2, Joseph, 1~5G; d. 1823 ; m. l''S, Margaret Pond; soldier of the Revolutionary

War.' 3, Ezra, 17.58; m. Parmelia IluhbcU of Vermont; soldier of Revolutionary War; rem.

to Eden, Vt. 4. Ezekiel, 1701 ; rem. to Hyde Park. Vt. ; soldier of RevoiutionaiT War.

5. Leri, b. Nov. 20, 17G3 ; d. May 4, 1,848; m". Lucy Newton. G, Tryphena. b. Aug. 12, 1769;

m. 178."i. Jonas Xewton; "rem. prob. to Vt." 7, A^uhah, b. Dec. —. 1775; m. Oliver Brown
(son of Ebenezer of Sutton, who was a soldier of the Revolutionary War). (See below.)

8. llosis. 1784: d. 1827: m. Ellzabelli Amos, who died 1827: rem. to Rutland.

Josrrii Pond (s. of Ezra). I). May 12. 175G ; m. July 20, 1778, Margaret Pond, who d.

Aug. 20, I,S2S. .T. 72; res. Huljbnrdston. Tlioy liad eleven children; 1. Preston, 1770; d. 1868;

111, IsiiL', Hannah nice, who d. 1855, a". 08; ros, Princeton, 2, Betsey R., b. Feb. 5, 1801;

m, 182.'!, Joel ycieton" of Tompleton. son of Petei*, Jr. 3, Stillman, 1803 ; m. (1) Elmira
Whittcniorc, wlio d. 1825; m. (2) 1834. Maria- L. Davis; he rem. to Utah. 4, Arcthusa.

b. Dee. 14, 1805; m, (1) 1825, Freeman llroirn, b. 1799, d, 1840; son of Oliver and Azu-

i)ah (Pond) Brown (see above) ; m. (2) 184G, Peter° Newton, III. 5. Hannah. 1807.

G. Abigail, 1809. 7, Reuhrn ,«,. 1812, S. Charles ,«!,, 1818. 9, .idelinc E., 1825, These three

last daughters res, WoslmlnstiT, iinil tho iw,> sons "Wont West,"
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to them in Hubbardston. He was the son of Ezra and Sarah (Morsel

Pond of Wrentham and Hubbardston, Mass., born at Wrentham, Nov. 20,

1763. [The m. int. in Hubbardston, Sept. 27, 182S, between Levi Pond
and Mrs. Mary Frost, may have been either a second marriage of this Levi

Pond or a first of liis son. I do not know.] Cliildren:

520. 1. Lctcis^ Pond, b. Aug. 19, 1785; m. 1808. Polly Hinds.

521. 2. Rhoda- Pond, b. Dec. 3, 17SS: m. 1807, Bildad Wright.
522. 3. Betseif Pond, b. Nov. 29, 1789 ; m. 1808, Amos Hartwell.

523. 4. Aaron'' Pond, b. Nov. 28, 1791: m. 1812, Nancy Waite.
524. 5. OhediaV Pond, b. Nov. 16, 1793 ; m. 1825, Sally Waite.
52.5. 6. Levi'' Pond, b. March 19, 1796 [m. int. 1828, 1830 and 1837, to Mary Frost.

and Mi-s. Mary Frost, may be either father or sou or both to a mother
and daughter. I do not know.]

52C. 7. Rachel' Pond, b. June 1, 1798 ; m. 1821, Roland Woodward.
527. 8. Liicy' Pond, b. Dec. 29, 1800; m. 1820, Rufus McLanathan.
528. 9. Sally' Pond, b. Aug. 24, 1803 ; m. 1823, Ira Thompson.
529. 10. Ezra Parks' Pond, b. March 9, 1811 ; m. 183C, Lucy Temple.
530. xii. Relief", b. Sept. 20, 1770, "In Spencer, Mass."

314. MAESHALL ISTEWTON' (Obediali-', Thomas\ Jolin=, Eicliard'), son

of Obediah and Abigail ( ) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass.,

was bom at Shrewsbury, August 23, 1729, and died in Shrewsbury, May 5, 1783,

aged 53 years, 9 months. He and his two wives are buried in the Common
burying ground near the Congregational church. A headstone witli inscriptions.

He married in Slirewsbury, August 13, 1751, Mrs. Eunice (Taylor") Howe,
widow of Daniel Howe, Jr.,* and daughter of William and Elizabeth (Hap-
good) Taylor of Shrewsbury, where she was bom, March 28, 1729, and where
she died, July 1, 1759, aged 30 years, 3 months.

He married (2) in Shrewsbury, July 30, 1761, Mrs. Hannah (Willard) Roberts,

widow of Eichard Eoberts of Grafton, and daughter of Maj. Joseph and Martha
( ) Willardij: of Grafton, where she was bom March 17, 1726, and died in

• William Taylor^ of Shrewsbury, known as "Sergeant Taylor." was son of William' of

Marlborough, born there Feb. 15, 1692 ; res. in Shrewsbury, where he died. Aug. 14, 1775,
aged 84 ; m. 1717, in Shrewsbury. Elizabeth Hapgood. b. 1697, dau. Thomas of Marlborough
(1669-1764). She died 1763. ffi. 66. Ten children. lie was son of
William Taylor' of Marlljoroiigh, who d. .July 28. 1706 ; m. 1671, Mart Johxson, who d.

1697 : m. (2) 1699. Sarah I^akin. Twelve children in Marlborough [which may be wrong.
Perhaps he was brother of the first James Taylor of Marlborough, who m. Sarah Newton=].
William Taylor of Concord, it is supposed, was the same as this man,
Daniel Howe', Jr. (son of DanieF), b. Jan. 22, 1726-7. in Shrewsbury, died July 5. 1750,

aged 23 ; m. there June 10. 1748. EnNtCE Taylor. [They had a child, Jonah Howe, b. Jan. 2.

1749. in Shrewsbury, and died there July 2. 1826, aged 77i yrs. ; m. Prudence Bowker. who
d. 1795. aged 44 ; m. (2) Candace Allen, who survived him, and who m. (2) Ezra Newton"
(Cha^les^ EUsha*. Moses^ Moses^ Richard') of Princeton. .Jonah Hoire probably did more
town business and was longer in the town's service than any individual.!

Daniel Howe^, Sr. (probably son of Josiah^), was b. 1681; d. 17(58. se. 8"| ; m. 1725.
Esther Cloyes : 7 children ; res. Shrewsbury ; son of

JosiAH HowE^ of Marllrarough (son of John'), born ; his estate was settled 1711;
m. 1672. Mary Haynes of Sudbury. He was in Marlborough 1G75, in King Philip's War.
Five children. Son of

John Howe' of Sudbury, 1639, and Marlborough, 1657 ; freeman 1640 ; d. In Marlborough,
1687, and his wife Mary d. about the same time. His will, proved 1689, mentions
wife Mary, sons Samuel, Isaac, Josiah, Thomas, Eleazer, and daughters Sarah Ward, Marii
Wctherbu, and John Howe, Jr., son of son John, deceased. Estate inventoried foil. He kept
the first public house in Marlborough and was engaged for some time in the business.

} Hannah Willard* (dau. of Maj. Joseph' and Martha) was born in Grafton, March 17,

1726. She married there. Feb. 22. 1744, C. R., Richard Roberts. They lived in Grafton and
had five children born there. Widow Hannah Roberts m. (2) in Shrewsbury, July 30, 1761,
Marshall Newton. Her five Roberts children were : yoah, July 2, 1745. d. July 13. 1748 ;

Hannah, May 24, 1747; Xoah, Oct. 30. 1750: Moses, May 23. 1753; Lyrlia, Dec, 20. 1758.
The family of Marshall Newton state that she had two children : Major Moses Roberts,

unmarried, an officer of the Revolution and who was killed at Ticonderoga ; and Fanny
Roberts, unmarried, lived to advanced age and died at Shoreham, Vt.

Maj. Joseph Willard' (son of Capt. P.cnjamin= and Sarah). Ijorn in Grafton. May 27.
169.3, died there Oct. IS, 1774, in 82d year, G, S. His wid, Martha ( ) died 'then-

June 3, 1794, in her 100th year, "Having had a posterity of 12 children. 90 gr. children.
226 gt. gr. children, and 53 of the 5th generation." G. S.

Capt. BEN.TAMIN WiLLARD^ Of Grafton (I suppose to be the son of Major Simon Willard of



9-2 XEWTOX GENEALOGY

Shrewsbury, !May 20. 1794, aged 6S. She is described as being' of average size,

straight and dignified in person. She was ampl.y provided for in her second

widowhood with means for her comfortable support.

Marshall Newton settled in his native town of Shrewsbury. Mass.. where he

was a man of property; his lands being on the north side of the public road

leading from Worcester to Boston, easterly from the Shrewsbury Congregational

church. He was bred a gunsmith. He had good business talent and was an

excellent mechanic. He was a speculator in wild lands, and owned several

rights of land in Shoreham and Bridport, Yt.. in the early grants there. In

polities he was a decided Whig, anil ever on the side of personal freedom. He
named one son Liberty, and furnished three sons for the Revolutionary army.

He was a soldier of the French and Indian War—a Lieutenant in Colonel

Williams' regiment. He had children by both wives, all born in Shrewsbury,

Mass. He died intestate and his estate was administered in 1TS3 at Shrewsbury.

Case in Probate, ISTo, 43,305.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

531. ti. Daniel", b. March 13, 17.")2 : m. Betsey Moree.
532. ii. Eumce", b. March 13, 1754: d. at Newfane, Vt., Oct. 15. 1848, in her 94th

year: m. in Shrewsbury, Feb. 17, 1783 [int. there Aug. 3, 1782], Col.

Ephraim Holland, Jr., son of Ephraim and Thankful (Howe of Wor-
cester) Holland* of Shrewsbur.v, where he was born. Oct. 22. 1755. T. R.
He died suddenly from heart disease, while awa.v from home. Feb. 28, 1822
or 23. They had no children. He was a soldier of the Revolution ; colonel

of liis regiment. At date of his marriage he was from P.oylston. Mass.
After the war he settled in Newfane. Vt. He purchased there 1.000 acres

of wild land and made a home; farmer: tavernkeeper : merchant, and
held various town offices. He received a pension in recognition of his

services in the Revolutionary War. Mrs. Eunice Holland received a
United States pension as a widow of a Revolutionary soldier. Her niece.

Catherine Newton, lived with her for eight years. Mrs. Holland died at

the home of her nephew. Sir Isaac Newton, in Wardsborough, Newfane.
Vt. ; and is buried there. She was the last and oldest survivor in lineal

descent from her grandfather. She was fatally burned, and so died.

.5.33. tiii. Marshall", Jr., b. Jan. 13, 1757 : m. Lydia Newton.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

534. tiv. Calvin' (Maj.). b. March 8. 1702: m. Elizabeth Keyes.
53.5. tv. Liberty", b. May 8, 17t;0 : m. C.vnthia North.

Concord, Charlestown and Camlii-idge. and the Benjamin Willard described as of Oharlestown.
by deed of lot in Lancaster, 1(590). He died in (Jrafton June lO. 17.j2. His wid. Sar.\h died
there March 15, 1740.
Major Simon Willard' was baptized .\pril 7. IGO.^. at Horsmondon. Count.v Kent, Eng-

land, and came to America in 1G;54 : settled in Cambridge, Mass.: removed to Concord. 1035;
died in Charlestown, April 24. 1G7G : buried from (Jroton 27th. His first wife was Mart
Sharp ; second wife was Elizabeth Dcxster ; third wife. Mary Dcxster. His residence
was Concord, of which place be was the most prominent citizen during his life : for forty
years in succession he served as its representative and assistant, and commanded the Middle-
sex County militia many years.

• Ephraim Holland", Sr. (s. of .Inbn=). m. in Shrewsbury. Doc. 11. 17.311. Thaxkfcl Howe of
Worcester. They lived in Shrewslniiy and there had : Snrah'. 1740, m. Luke Knowlton. settled
In Newfane, Vt. : Tahitlin', 1742. m. Benjamin Hinds : Etinirr*. 1744. m. Abel Osgood of Rut-
land ; JoKcph*. 174G. m. Elizabeth Cleason of Worcoslii- ; 'rhnnlfiil'. 1748, m. .Tosiah Randall
of Newfane Vt. ; Abraliam* (Dr.). lu. Abigail Baldwin, settled in Walpole. N. H. ; Leriiiah*,
1753. m. .Joshua Morse, settled in Newfane. Vt. : Ejthrnim'. -h:. 17.'>5. m. Eunice Newton, dau.
Marshall, settled In Newfane, Vt. ; .lamr.i'. 1758: \a1Jtaiucl'. 17G1, d. 17S4.

.Toiix Holland^ (son of Nathanlen of Watertown). b. April 7. 1674; m. (1) Elizabeth"
Park of Wateitown. dau. of Thomas= (Ricbai-d' of Cambridge), b. .Tulv 2S. lG7n ; m. (2|
Elizabeth ( Sliatliuk-Coddnrd) Angler |:id huslinnd). He had Joiins". Ephraim'. SiimiieP,
Joseph'. .Ibij/aiP, .\iitiit(i.H'. Elizahctli', and perhaps others.
Nathaniel Holland' of Watertown was prob. son of .John and .Tudith of Dorchester

;

bapt. 1038 ; settled first In Charlestown and removed to Wateitown : wife Mary had one
son ; wife Sarah had six children. lie was living March in. 1700-10. "In old age," with
Samuel Barnard. Children: Joseph', IG.'iil ; Surah-', 1GG2 ; Kath^, IGflO ; yalhanicl-, 10G8 ;

John^, 1074 ; Elizabeth', IGIQ ; .1/nij/=. 1G78.
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325. J0:N'AS NEWTON^ (Obediah^ Thomas". Johii% Eichar(.U), son of

Obediah and Abigail ( ) Xewton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born there,

Augrust 5, 1737. and died (perhaps the John Newton who died at Millbury.

January 20, 1824).

He married at Shrewsbury, ilay 19. 1759, Abigail Parker, daughter Stephen,

Jr., and Abigail ( ) Parker* of Roxbury and Shrewsbuiy, Mass., born in

Shrewsbury, April 20, 1740, and died .

Jonas Newton, at marriage, was of Worcester. The birth of his children do

not occur on the town records ; but are recorded on records of the First Church

of Worcester.
CnlLDREX.

5.jG. i. Jonas", b. Aug. 2, 1760 ; prob. died young.

537. ii. Abigail", b. March 14, 1762; m. in Worcester. Mass., Aug. 22, 1798, William

Olds of Whitestone. Queeus Co., N. Y.

538. iii. JOXA.S", b. Feb. 3, 1761.

539. iv. Thomas", b. Dec. 15, 1765.

540. r. WiixjAM Kenedy", b. Feb. 21, 1708.

541. vi. Xehemiah". b. Jau. 21. 1770.

542. vii. Molly", b. Nov. 17, 1771 ; i)erbai)s m. Sept. 8, 1800, in Southborougb, David
Damon of Asliby.

326. JOHN NEWTON^ (Obediah^. Thomas--, John-. Eichardi), son of

Obediah and Abigail ( ) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass., was

bom at Shrewsbury. July 11, 1739, baptized in the church at Grafton, July 15,

1739, and died .

He married about 1761, Sarah Wallace, daughter of William and Eleanor

( ) Wallace:}: of Worcester, Mass., where she was born May 16, 1744.

On April 6, 1762, John Newton and wife from Marlborough were warned

from Worcester—"now at the house of David Cunningham." Warrant returned

May 10, 1762. It would seem that John Newton and his wife Sarah had come

to Worcester with a view of settling there—her native town, and were stopping

for a time with her sister, the wife of David Cunningham. It was the custom

to "warn-out" eveiy stranger from the town.

Mr. Newton soon became a citizen of Worcester and his seven children were

bom there. No deaths in this family on record in Worcester. Wliere they moved

to does not appear. No settlement of his estate there.

CiniJ)REX.

.543. i. Elizabetu", b. .Vug. :'.. 1762. This may have been the Elizabeth Wood New-
ton who married Jloses Hunting of Hubbardston. I have no proof of it.

The suggestion seems more than possible.

514. ii. Eleanor", b. April 10. 1764.
545. iii. TnoMA.s", b. Nov. 17, 1766.
540. tiv. William Wallace", b. Oct. 11. 1768; m. Lydia Wells.
547. V. Peksis", b. March 7, 1771.
518. vi. Sarah", b. March 26, 1773.
549. vii. Joshua", b. Nov. 21, 1774.

Stephen- Takker. said to have come from Roxbury to Shrewsbury. Mass., and called

".Tun." on the records,' wife ABiCiiL . was admitted to the church in Shrewsbury in

1741 and his wife in 1740. No record of death in Shrewsbury. Their children were

:

Stephen, 17.38: Ahif/nil, 1740; Selieittinh. 174"J (graduated Harvard University 1763, was
first clergyman settled. Hub.) : Cahb. 1744: Mniii. 1746; Ruth, 1748; Elizabeth, 1751, died

young; Elizabeth, 17oi: P7«-bc, 17.5."i ; Cathnitie, I'JaS : Caleb, 1760 : Dollii. l'r,2.

J Wallace is also spelled Wallis and Walis in the records. William Wallace and wife

Eleaxob had the following children horn in Worcester : Elizabeth, Sept. 8. 1740 ; Eleanor,
Dec. 7. 1742 (m. in Worcester. Aug. 10. 17.57. David Cunningham, and had there a daughter.
Rebecca Cunningham, b. Dec. 20, 1760) ; Sarah, May 16. 1744 (m. about 1761. .lohn Newton=l ;

Benoneu-VrilUam, June 26, 1745.
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328. THADDEUS NEWTON-' (Obediah^ Thomas^ Jolui=, Richard^), son

of "Obediah and Abigail'' ( ) Newton of ]\Iarlboroug'h, Shrewsbury and

Grafton, Mass., was born at Grafton, Mass., June 24, 1745.

He married (I suppose he is the man of this name who did) Jane .

Thadeus and Jane Newton lived in Worcester,- Mass., where four children

were born to them.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows three persons of this name heads

of families, two living at Montgomery, Mass., and one at Dummerston, Vt., one

may be this Thaddeus. [The name is spelled there every time with two d's.]

cnlLDKEN.

550. i. Clark', b. April 16, 17G5 ; tl. June 8, 17G7, and is buried in the Old Burying
ground on the Common in Worcester.

551. ii. M.\KY°. b. Jlay 14, 17li7.

552. iii. Amasa", b. April 19, 1700.

553. iv. Charles", b. March 27, 1771.

339. ALPHEUS NEWTON- (AbncrS Thomas^ ,Tohn=, Richard^), sou of

Abner and Vashti (Eager) Newton of Westborough, ilass. ; born there May 7,

1734; died in Deerfield, Mass., December 24, 1818.

He married in Westborough, Mass., January 31, 1753, Elizabeth Clafliu,

daughter of Cornelius and Elizabeth (Caiyl) Claflin'^ of Wenham, Mass. She
was bom September 3, 1739. She died, probably at Deei-field, Mass., ,

1814, "aged 82."

Alpheus Newton was a farmer. He lived first in Westborough, where the first

three children were born ; in 1758 and 1769 he had a child baptized in the

church at Brookfield, Mass. ; then seven children are recorded as having been

bom in Petersham; three others were born somewhere else and one born in

Deerfield ; where the names of all his children are recorded. He was in that

town as early as 1778. Petersham aud New Salem are adjoining towns.

Alpheus Newton and his son Alpheus, Jr., were soldiers of the Revolution.

The following may be, in part, the service of either father or son. I cannot
determine which is which in this case:

Alpheus Newton. New Salem. List to serve Continental Army from 1st Company.
5th Hampshire County regiment, as returned by Capt. Thomas Dickinson, engaged for

Robert Mackclothlax. In the records of the town of Wendham, Mass., is this entry :

"4th of November 1661, Rolici-t Mackclothlan is accepted a townsman." From this Robert
Claflin the family has descended. The name is Scotch and probably spelled Maclachlan.
This R0BEKT> received grants of laud ; records show transfers of land ; was a surveyor at
times ; a portion of the house he Imilt was standing in 1903 ; was in the Trench and Indiau
wars, under Sir Edm. Andros. He m. 1664, Joanna Warner, dan. of John, an early settler

of Ipswich. Robert d. prior to Sept. 16. 1690, as shown by his will aud inventory. Eight
children. The fifth was Daniel-.
Daniel Claflin^, born Jan. 25, 1674. at Wendham, d. at Framingham, 1773. "old and

decrepld" ; m. 1701. Sarah Edwards, who d. 1743, had S children. He was a tanner in
Wenham, sold out after 1722 and removed to Hopkinton. where he became an able and active
citizen—selectman, treasurer, etc. His first child was DanicP, 1702 ; then Sarah^, 1703 ;

Mesheck^, 1705, d. y. ; Joshua', 1707; Caleb', 170S; Cornelius', Feb. 2, 1711; RoherP, 1714;
Eienezei-^, 1716. Cornelius Claflin' (son of Daniel=), b. 1711 at Wenham. In 1740-41
troops were sent to the Spanish West Indies. Ilavanna being the principal ob.iect of attack.
Massachusetts sent 500 men—only 50 returned. Cornelius Claflin enlisted for this service
in the company of Capt. Prescott of Concord, none of whom returned except a boy from
Concord. He had married in Hopkinton, Aug. 30, 1738, Elizabeth Caryl, and had one child,

Elizabeth Clajlin. born Sept. 3, 1739. The widow of Cornelius m. (2) 1743, Benjamin Morse.
The dau. m. Alpheus Newton. Daniel Claflin' (s. of Danicl=), b. Feb. 19, 1702; d. about
1740; m. (1) 1726. Rachel Pratt, b. 1706; d. May, 1736; m. (2) Nov., 1736, Susannah
Cabvl; children li. In Hopkinton: Daniel*, 1727; Timothy*, b. Mch. 4. 1729; Rachel', 1731:
Cornelius*, 1733. Timothy Claflin' (DanleP). b. 1729; m. 1750, Mary Gould, dau. of

Thomas of Sutton. He was out in the Colonial wars 1748, 1757, 1758, and in the Revolution-
ary War 1775, 1779; ros. Sulton and Petersham. Ten children. The second was Ephraim
Claflin", b. Oct. 27, 1752 ; m. Susannah Newton", dau. of Alpheus".
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Deerfield. Joined Capt. Gates Company. Col. Putnam's regiment, term three years.

Also, men returned by Capt. Israel Richardson, and Capt. Jeremiah Ballard. Residence

New Salem, engaged for New Salem, joined Capt. Ichabod Aldeu's Regiment, term

three years (name is crossed out on list). 'Also, men mustered by Thomas Newhall, and
other dates and items. Said Newton claimed by both New Salem and Deerfield, allowed

to Deerfield. Also, Capt. Gardner's Company, Col. Rufus Putnam's (5*h) regiment.

Other rolls of other companies and regiments, the last date being May 1, 17S0.

Alpheus Newton, Jr., Deerfield. Descriptive list of men to reinforce Continental Army
for term of 6 months July 10, 1780, age 17 years. Stature 5 ft, 8 in.. Complexion light,

engaged for the town of Deerfield, arrived at Springfield July 9, 1780, arrived at Camp
under Capt. Daniel Shays. Also on roll of 6 months service returned by Brig-Gen.

Peterson, dated at Camp Totoway, Oct. 25, 1780. Also on pay roll for 6 months
service, men of Deerfield, marched July 7, 17S0, discharged Dec. 18. 1780. Travel

home. (150 miles).

Alpheus Newton. Private Capt. Oliver Shattuck's Company in regiment commanded
by Lieut. Col. Barnabas Sears, enlisted Aug. 12, 1781, discharged Nov. 8, 1781—travel

home 100 miles. Regiment raised from Hampshire county militia to serve 3 months,
muster roll dated at Deerfield,

In tlie First Census of the United States, 1790, the family of Alpheus Newton,
Deerfield, Hampshire County, Mass., consisted of himself, one male under six-

teen years, and three females. Brookfield church records gives the baptism of

two children, daughters of Alpheus : ''^Reekord," bapt. Oct. 22, 1758, and ,

bapt. May 6, 1759. He may have lived there before, settling in Petersham.
The records at Petersham are torn, leaving the dates imperfect.

CHILDREN.

554. i. Elizabetu', b. Feb. 25, 1754; m. in Sutton, Mass., Nov. 28, 1768, John
Adam.s, Jr., of Uxbridge. This is very young to marry. They did in

those days.

555. ii. Recohd', b, Sept. 27, 1755; bapt. Oct. 22, 1758, at Brookfield; m. ,

.Joel Wheeler.
55G. iii. Lucy", b. March 20, 1757 ; perhaps bapt. May 6, 1759, at Brookfield ; m.

Reuben Wells
557. iv. Susanna", b, March 25, 175- [prob. 1758], in Petersham [b. March 28, 1757,

Claflin Gen.] ; d. Aug. 28, 1816, at, prob., Woodstock, Vt. ; m. Sept. — , 1774,
Ephraim Claflin [see Claflin note], son of Timothy and Mary (Gould)
Claflin of Sutton, Mass., born there Oct. 27, 1752, died at Woodstock, Vt.,

March 9, 1826, He was a soldier of the Revolution, member of Capt. John
Wheeler's Company, Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment, at the Lexington
Alarm, and later enlisted. The family lived in Petersham until about 1787.

In that year he is on the record as a taxpayer in Woodstock, Vt., where
they probably spent the remainder of their lives. Of their fourteen chil-

dren, the first six were born in Slassachusetts, the rest were born at
Woodstock, Vt. Children:

558. 1. PoUir Claflin, b. Nov. 25. 1775.
550. 2. Xathaii' Claflin, b. Oct 8, 1777,
560. 3. Li/dia' Claflin, b. Oct. 5, 1779.
561. 4. Record' Claflin. b. July 11, 1781.
562. 5. Theodore'' Claflin, b. Aug. 10, 1783.

563. 6. Suh-anus' Claflin. b. July 7, 1785.

564. 7. Salhf Claflin. h. March 9, 1787 ; d. Jlay 12, 1788.

565. 8. Susannah' Claflin. h. Jan. 2, 1789; d. March 19, 1790.
566. 9. JocV Claflin. b. Feb. 6, 1791.
567. 10. Timothy' Claflin, b. Jan. 19, 1793 ; d. Jan. 30, 1833 ; unm.
.568. 11. 'Waller' Claflin, b. Jan. 12, 1795.
569. 12. Jonathan' Claflin, b. March 11, 1797.
570. 13. Ephraim' Claflin. b. Aug. 21. 1799.
571. 14. Arnold' Claflin. b. May 2, 1801.
572. V. Bathsheba". b. Feb. 8. 176-. m. . Luther Newton.
573. vi. Hannah", b. Dec. 26. 1760; d. in Petersham, Oct. 6, 1761, a?. 10 m., 11 d.

574. vii. Sally", b. Jan. — . 17— ; m. , Baker.
575. viii. Alpheus", Jr., b. Oct. 20, 1763 ; d. without issue ; not married ; soldier of

the Revolution (see above).
576. ix. Sylvanus", b. Oct. 4. 176- ; m. Elizabeth Stacy.
577. X. Agub", b. Nov. 2G, 176- ; d. without issue. [Agur = Eager.]
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578. xi. Lydia". b. : d. young..

579. xii. Abigail", b. : m. Oct. 17. 1795, Sylvester Kiohmontl.

580. xiii. Pkudence,", b. about 1769 or 1770; d. at Sutton, Maroh 8, ISOl [March 4,

ISOl, in 31st year. G. S.] ; m. at New Braintree, and recorded in Sutton,

Jan. 17 or 19, 1797, Aaron Day*, sou of Daniel and Susannah (Hutchin-
son^ Day of Sutton, where he was born, Sept. 11, 17C5. He died there

Oct. 31. 1S28, aged G3. G. S. He was a triplet with Moses and Miriam
Day, and all three became adults. Children

:

581. 1. Zebina' Day, b. April 4, 1799 ; m. 1837, Thankful Vinton of Dudley.
582. 2. Sylvester yeicton'' Day (twin), b. Jan. 30, 1801; d. July 7, 1831, aged

31. G. S.

583. 3. Sylvanus A'eiifon" Day (twin), b. Jan. 30, 1801.

584. txiv. Walter', b. May 21, 1779, in Deerfield, Mass.; m. Gratia Alexander.

SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

343. ICHABOD NEWTON" (Azariah=, John^ Jolm^, John% Eichardi), son

of Azariali and Sarah (Jones) Newton of Marlborougli and Milford, Mass., was
probably born in that part of Mendon that later became Milford; the date of

birth we can approximate by the record of his baptism in the Congregational

church there, by Kev. Amaziah Frost the first pastor, on April 5, 1747. lie died

at Milford, February 5, 17TS.

He married at Milford, Kev. Amaziah Frost officiating, January 12, 1769,

Ehoda Chapin, daughter of Josiah and Rachel ( ) Chapin. She was
born , 1752, and died at Hopkinton, Mass., September 28, 1839, aged 87.

She survived her husband and was appointed administratrix of his estate. About
or before 1788, she married (2) Benjamin Singletary:^ of Hopkinton, where they

resided. He died there February or March 18, 1812, aged 66. Consumption.

By him she had: Daniel, born May 1, 1789, died March 10, 1847; Palsey, a

farmer in Hopkinton; Nanney, born March 15, 1792.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Mendon and Milford. He seems to have lived

all his life in those towns ; his children were born there ; the settlement of

his estate was at Mendon. The following abstract of administration and copy

of the report of the Cormnission from the Probate Court exjilain themselves.

It is not stated what illness caused the death of the father and three of his

children within two weeks.

• Aaeox Day m. C2) about 1.SI14, I'.msi.ky , who was born [Feb. 0. 177.1. calculated]
at Milford, and died at Sutton Nov. 2~), 1849, aged 74 years. 9 mos.. 16 days [ae. "."i. G. S.].

She had four children : 1, Pruilnu-c Day, b. Feb. 5. 1805 ; 2, Jiidxnn Day. b. .Tuly 2fi. 1807 ;

m. Mary Larned of Uxbridge ; 3, Edmund Day, b. March 17. 1809; m. Mrs. Irene Logec of
Douglas : 4, Aaron Day, Jr., h. April 17, 1812.

t Richard Singletary' was one of the sixty-eight original settlers of Salisbury, Mass. ; free-

man IG.'iS ; at a meeting, and paid rates ICljO ; wf. Susanna, who was 4(i in 10G2 and he was
63inlC62. They had /o»a#/i«n, 16.39 ; Bioiicc, 1641 ; JCathaiiiel, 16i4 ; Lydia, 1648: Amos,
1651. Nathaniel, Amos and Benjamin Singletary were freemen of Haverhill. Nov. 8. 1677.
Later persons of the name are found in Ipswich, Sutton. Framingham and Hopkinton. I do
not know how our first Ebenezer Singletary is related ; hut suppose he was a grandson of

Richard' of Salisbury, Mass.
Ebenezer Singi.et.\ry, m. at I'ramingham, .\pril ."., ITl.".. .To.\nna Newton" (dau. of .Tohn=).

Their son
Ebenezer SiNci.fn'.^RY, b. Framingham, 1716 ; m. in Hopkinton. 1T41, Dorothy Smith ;

res. Framingham, and had there IChcnrzcr. 1742, prob. d. v. ; Dorothy. 1744 ; Ehcnezr, July 8,

1745; Daiiic;, 1747 ; .A'n»inH. 1749 ; Zi;i;iora;i, 175:^.

Ebenezer Singletary, b. 1745; m. Uhoda, widow of Ichabod Newton. They resided in

Hopkinton, where they died, 'i'wo children as above.
I set down the following marriages to keep them In this connection, although I cannot

surely place them: .Toanna Singletary m. 1710, .Tonathan Rugg. .Toannah Singletary m. 1731.
Dea. James Hrewer of Sudbury. Joanna Singletary m. 1734, Richard Smith of Hopkinton. all

In Framingham. (Sec 111.' liiigg lu.tc li> .lolin NfwU)U=.)
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Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service

:

Newton, Icbabod. Mendon. Coi-poral in Capt. Gersbom Nelson's Company, marched
on Alarm April 19, 1775, to Cambridge and Roxbury, service nine days. Also,

Same company July 19, 1776. Also, Lieut. Setb Thayer's Company (3rd Wor-
cester county regiment) , in service one month under Lieut. Col. Nathan Tyler,

and marched to Providence on Alarm Dec. 8, 1776.

1778
Letter

Appointment
Bond

Inventory

Appointment
Report
Bond

Abstract of Administeation and List of Papers.

Icbabod Newton, Mendon, 43211
of widow, Rboda Newton, to Judge of Probate, requesting blank bond,

and appointment of appraisers.

of widow as admx. Apr. 3, 1778.

of admx. £600 (Azariah Newton)
(Samuel Jones) Sureties

Land, 47 acres in Mendon £400
Personal £868—5^
including cattle, lumber, furniture, corn, cheese, wearing apparel.

Court orders balance ; £392—9—9 distributed £130—17—7 to widow
and balance to Phebe Newton, only child of deceased,

of Commissioners to set off Dower or "Thirds" in land of deceased,

of Commissioners
to account for proceeds of dower (copied)

Report of the Commissioners.

Know all men by these Presents that we Elisha Daniels of Holliston in the County
of Middlesex Gentlem : Jason Chamberlain Esq. and Elijah Watkins all of Holliston
aforesaid Yeomen the Commonwealth of Massachusetts are holden and stand firmly

bound and obliged unto Joseph Dorr Esq. Judge of the Probate of Wills &c in & for

the County of Worcester in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars to be paid unto the said

Joseph Dorr Esq. his Successors in said Oflice or assigns, to the true payment whereof
we do bind ourselves our Heirs Exors and administrators Jointly and Severally for the
whole and in the whole firmly by these Presents.

Sealed with our Seals Dated the twenty first Day of April Anno Domini 1800
The Condition of this Obligation is such that whereas the whole of the Real Estate

of Icbabod Newton late of said Milford deceased hath been sold and converted into Cash,
and the said Elisha Daniels being, (in right of his wife) the only Heir to said Estate
having receive<l the proceeds of said Estate, over and above the payment of Debts and
charges, into his own possession
Now therefore if he shall well and truly pay or cause to be paid unto Rhoda Singletary

wife of Ebenezer Singletary ; who was the widow of said Icbabod Deceased, the sum
of Seventeen Dollars & Seven Cents being the Interest of the sum of two hundred eighty
four Dollars and Six Cents being one third part of the proceeds of the Sale of said
Deceased Real Estate, and to be paid annually during the Natural Lite of the said
Rhoda, without fraud and Delay then this Obligation to be void, else to abide in full

force and virtue

—

Signed, Sealed, and delivered )

in presence of us

—

)

John Kilbon )

Jesse Daniels )

[L. S.l

A true copy,

Attest

:

Elisha Daniels
Jason Chamberlain
Elijah Watkins

(Seal)

(Seal)

(Seal)

Caption.
Series A. Case, 43211.
Bond to Secure Account
for proceeds of Dower
the Annual payment
to the Widow of Icbabod Newton
her dower. 1800.

Recorded. Vol. G15, Page 114.

H. H. Atwood
Asst. Register.
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CIIILDREX.

585. i. Rachel", b. [about. Dec] 17G9 ; d. Jan. 22, 1T7S, in her 10th year.

586. ii. Abel', b. , 1771 ; d. Jan. 29, 1778, aged 7 years.

587. iii. Chloe", b. . 1773 : d. Feb. 5, 1778, in her 4th year.

5SS. iv. Phebe', b. May 24, 1777; d. probably at Milford, Jan. 1, 1855. She married

at Milford, May 23, 1790, Lieut. Elisha Daniels, son of Daniel and JIary

(Atwood) Daniels* of Holliston, Mass., where he was born, Sept. 22, 1770.

He died at Milford, Jan. 5, 1821. They lived first in Holliston; their

first three children were born and recorded in that town ; the others were

born at Milford. Children :

589. 1. Hastings' Daniels, b. Aug. G, 1799; d. 1839; m. 1826, Olive P. Howard.
( See below.

)

590. 2. Sabrina' Daniels, b. Nov. 21, 1800; d. 1869; m. 1825, Nathaniel Torrey.

591. 3. Dewier^ Daniels, b. April 3, 1803; m. Margaret Bates.

592. 4. L'rsula C Daniels, b. Oct. 4, 1804; m. 1832, Nye.

593. 5. 'Newton' Daniels, b. Nov. 7, 1807; m. 1848, Olive P. (Howard) Daniels,

his brother's widow ; no children ; see above.

595. 6. Samuel' Daniels, b. June 23, 1809 ; d. 1888 at Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. 1847,

Sophia A. Claflin (dau. of John). With his wife's brothers, he suc-

ceeded to the general store of her father in Milford. In 1S47 removed
to New York City and opened a wholesale boot and shoe store ; success-

ful ; was much respected.

596. 7. Hannah P." Daniels, b. Jan. 12, 1812; m. (1) 1855, Arnold Taft, who d.

18G5; m. (2) 1868, Asa Hill, who d. 1881; she was living 1903 at

Pawtucket, R. I.

597. 8. Joanna B.' Daniels, b. Dec. 5, 1813; d. Jan. 30, 1819.

598. 9. Otis T.' Daniels, b. April 9, 1815; d. Dec. 21, 1817.

599. 10. Jane M.' Daniels, b. May 15, 1821 ; d. May 23, 1821.

415. JONAS NEWTON" (Amos=, Jr., John*, John^ Jolin=,, Eichardi), son

of Amos, Jr., and Jane (Larned-Giles) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

bom there April 25, 1763, and died at Framingham, November 3, 1842. "a. 81 y.

C. E."

He married in Framingham, Mass., September —, 1786, Olive Tozer:f,

daughter of Simon and L.vdia ( ) Tozer, of Framingham and South-

borough, was bom ; baptized in the 1st Church in Framingham, January

21, 1770. She died in Framingham, September 5, 1820.

Jonas Newton resided in Framingham, the house being "west of the Eben
Claflin place." The First United States Census, 1790, states that his family con-

sisted of himself, one male under sixteen years and two females. Four children

were born to him in Framingham.
There is no probate record of the settlement of his estate.

GOO. i. LviilA', b. April 17, 1788; d. ; m. in Framingham, April 24, 1809,

as his 2d wife, William Harringtons of that place, whose first wife was

• Daniel Daniels", b. Sherborn, 1743 ; d. Holliston, 1S19 ; m. 1766, Mart Atwood, b.

1747 (dau. of Medad and Margaret). She is descended from Mayflower stock through Anna
Cook" (Jonas-, Francis'), who m. Mauk" Snow (Nicholas m. Constance^ Hopkins, a dau. of

Stephen'). D\niel Daniels'^ (son of Joseph' ot Mcdfield. Joseph" of Medfleld, Joseph" of
Watertown and Medfleld, Robert Daniels' of Watertown 1636).

t For Tozer early generations see note to Samuel Newton" (Daniel"). I suppose the ped.
of Olive Tozer comes to her through the Richard Tozer" whoso sisters m. Samuel and
Nathaniel Newton, namely : Richard' had by wf. Elizabeth in Southborough, Simon^, b.

Nov. 7, 17-4.3 ; wf. Lvdia had .Jnsiah^, 1764 ; Olive^, 1770 ; Lydia^, 1776. And Josiah Tozer"
(above), 1). 1764, by wf. Lovisa, had in Southborough ten children, one of whom was .l«na°,

b. Aug. 16, 1700, m. 1815, Aldred Newton.
§ Samuel HI'd.son. "Jr.," hy wf. Anna, who died in Southborough, Sept. 18, 1785, had a

son Anson, b. there Sept. 10, 1785.
Samuel Hudson, "Jr.," by "2d wife." ICatherine, had in Southborough : Cleora, 1789

;

Sumner, 1791 ; KUby, 1792 ; Samuel, 1795 ; Solomon Howe, 1797 ; Benjamin Smith, 1798

;

Ann Angicr, 1800.



BRANCH OF JOHN 99

Eleanor Newton (2440), dau. of Tyrus= (1851), which see, who died

Nov. 14, 1808, leaving children. Mr. Harrington, with both vi'ives, lived

in Framingham, where his children were born. The children of Lydia

were

:

001. 1. Richard PraW Harringioii, b. Dec. 9, 1809; d. Sept. 29, 1815.

602. 2. Stephen Sadler' Harrington, b. June 4, 1812.

603. 3. Eleanor Neieton? Harrington, b. Nov. 9, 1813.

604. 4. Richard Pratt^ Harrington, b. Oct. 5, 1815.

605. 5. Joseph Pern/ Harrington, h. July 29, 1817.

006. 6. Francis Adams* Harrington, b. May 30, 1819.

GOT. ii. Pm>T:HAS', b. May 7, 1790; d. Sept. 3, 1843. He m. in Framingham May
18, 1815, Mitty Onthank, daughter of William and Mittey (Newton)
Onthank of Southborough, born there May 7, 1793. They had no children.

She m. (2) in Southborough, Dec. 14, 1847, Solomon Prentice (2d wife)

of Grafton. [See note under Joel*, NathanieP, Daniel-.] Phinehas Newton
was one of the men drafted from the Massachusetts militia that were out

74 days in the War of 1812.

COS. iii. Polly', b. July 14, 1792; d. ; m. in Framingham, Sept. 28, 1819.

Luther Goodnow, son of Jonathan and Eunice (Hastings) Goodnow of

Framingham, where he was born Feb. 1, 1795, and where he died Nov. 7,

1843, aged 49 years. G. S. They lived in Framingham, where their children

were born.

609. 1. Mary'' Goodnow, b. July 8, 1817.

610. 2. Josephus W.' Goodnow, b. Aug. 8, 1821.

611. 3. Olive" Goodnow, b. Dec. 24, 1823.

612. 4. Betseif Goodnow, b. July 3, 1826.

613. 5. Lorena" Goodnow, b. Dec. 6, 1829.

614. 6. Sarah Jane" Goodnow, b. April 8, 1836.
615. tiv. Peter', b. July 19, 1795; m. (1) Mary Ann Bixby ; m. (2) Maria Dunton.

416. ABEL NEWTON^ (Amos'', Jr., John*, John', John^, EichardO, son

of Amos, Jr., and Jane (Lamed-Giles) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
bom there November 6, 1766, and died there September 22, 1828, aged 63 years.

C. R.

He married in Southborough, August 23, 1797, Lorena Eice of Marlborough. .

Abel Newton resided in Southborough. His children were bom there. He
and his wife received a life interest in his father's estate—she one-quarter of it.

There is no probate record of tlie settlement of his estate.

CHILDREN.

616. i. Sophia', b. July 20, 1800 ; d. Dee. 31, 1893 ; m. in Southborough, Nov. 10,

1825, Lewis' Batchellor (335%), son of Capt. Benjamin and Elizabeth
(Carryl) Batchellor* of Sutton, Mass., where he was born Feb. 21, 1801,
and where he died .July 10, 1830, aged 29. Consumption. C. R. They
lived in Sutton and had born there two sons. She married (2) in Sutton
Jan. 13, 1841, as his 2d wife, Simon Hutchinsont. They lived in Sutton

;

Sophia's children, born there, were

:

Samoel Hudson (Samuel, .Tr.), b. 1795; m. in Framingham, Nov. 15, 1719, Lydia Howard.
Daniel Howard and "Lydia Newton of Framingham," m. in Southborough, Dec. 26, 1814,

"both of Framingham." They had children In Framingham.
WILLI.4M Harrington (son of John of Marlborough, d. 1824, ae. 79, and wife Ltdia, d. 1820,

se. 78) was born at Marlborough June 20, 1784 ; died there April 26, 1838, se. 54. G. S.

•See Batchellor under number 243, Abner» (Thomas^ John^ Richardi). Capt. Abraham
Batchellor and wife Elizabeth (Carryl) lived in Sutton, Mass., where they had Abraham
(Capt.). b. July 11. 1709, d. Apr., 1834. a?. 34 y. 8 m., G. S. ; Lewis, b. Feb. 21, 1801 ; Betsey,
b. Apr. 5, 1803; Harriet, b. Oct. 11, 1804, d. Oct. 1, 1831, a;. 27. Consumption.

X SiMox Hutchinson, m. (1) at Sutton, Nov. 28, 1806, Vandelinda Morse, dau. of N. P.
Morse. She died at Sutton, Aug. 18. 1839, aged 54. They had seven children born, whose
baptisms and deaths are recorded in Sutton, -Mass., while their births are not there recorded ;

Dexter H., d. July, 1816; Bartholomew H., d. Sept. 16, 1822; Margaret Maria, d. June 3,
1832 ; Hannah O., d. July 16, 1845, £e. 26, consumption ; Edwin Haven, bapt. Aug. 9, 1832,
C. R., m. se. 23, Dec. 12, 1844, Mary Ann Fiske Waters of Millbury, Mass., dau. of John and
Martha, b. in Milbury, Dee. 12, 1820 ; Emetine Bemis, bapt. Aug. 9, 1832, C. R. ; Mary Lee,
bapt. Aug. 9, 1832, C. R., died July 18, or 28, 1844, se. 16, consumption.
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GIT. 1. Benjamin Lincoln^ BatclicHor, b. Aug. 27, 1826; m. Aug. 1, 1848, Fanny
K. Metcalf, dau. of Saville and Fanny Metcalf of Burrill, R. I.

CIS. 2. Uoirn Cotcsu-orth^ BatchcUnr. b. Sept. 5, 1828; m. .

G19. tii. Li>-cor,N'. 2d. b. Nov. 3, 1802 : ni. Almira Woodbury.
G20. iii. LoREXA'. b. Aug. 20, 1804.

021. iv. Scxiner", b. Dec. 9, ISOG. lie was taxed in Framingbam in 1836; intention

of mai-riage at Southborough, Oct. 2, 1847, and married at Marlborougb,

Oct. 2G, 1847, Nancy Forbush Ames, daughter of Lewis and Mehitable

(Forbush) Ames of Marlborough, where she wa.s born Nov. 16, 1823. He,

"aged 40" ; she. "aged 23."

622. V. Loui.sa', b. May 31, 1808; m. at Southborough, June 13, 1832, John
Anuetts. They resided in Soutliliorough. Tlieir children were born there

:

G23. 1. Sarah Maria" Anttetts, b. Dec. 25, 1833.

G24. 2. Harriot Eli^aleth" Aiiiictts. b. May 8. 18.39.

G2.5. vi. Sally", b. May 19, 1810 ; d. Jan. 20, 1827, aged 17. C. R.

62G. vii. Henky', b. Jan. 15, 1812.

627. viii. Naxcy' (twin), b. Feb. 20. 1814; d. Jan. 31, 1815.

628. ix. Thankful' (twin), b. Feb. 20, 1814; d. April 13, 1814.

629. X. Mary', b. Jan. 21. 1S16. I suppose she is the Mary who married in South-
borough, May 10. 1835, Presson Parker of Hopkinton. [See also Fram-
ingbam. ]

630. xi. Betsey' Brigham'. b. Dec. 24, 1818. I suppose she married at Hopkinton,
May 4, 1837, William B. Parkhurst.

428. STEPHEN NEWTON" (Amos^ Jr., Jolm*, Jolrn^, Jolin=, Eichardi),

son of Am os, Jr., and Jane (Learned-Giles) Ne^vton of Southborougli, Mass.,

was born there March 21, 1778, and died there , 1852. His will was

allowed February 1. 1853.

He married at Southboroug-h, July 11, 1799, Sally Fay, daughter of David and

Jane (Ward) Fay* of Southborough, where she was bom August 13, 1780, and

where she died , 1836. C. R. Ten children.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough. His children were born there. He owned
lands and other jn-operty in Southborough, as the following abstract of his will

shows.

AnsTRACT OF Will: Ar)^rI^•I.sTRATION Papers.

1852. Stephen Newton. Southborougli 43434 A.

Will allowed Feb. 1, 18.53.

Gives to daughter Louisa B. Parker, wife of Abuer Parker, $500
To daughter, Dolly Woods, wife of Curtis Woods, $500 and Watch.
To grandchildren Laura Ann. wife of Alfred II. Jones ; Loring Newton ; Lyman New-
ton ; Lorenzo C. Newton ; Ellen Newton ; Emeline Newton ; Sarah Newton and Damon
Newton, all children of my daughter Ann, now deceased, late the wife of Russell Newton,
$50 each.

To son-in-law, Russell Newton, $100. later revoked,

To son Lowell A. Newton, money and land.

To three sons, Sylvester, Curtis and Dexter residue,

Sylvester Newton appointed executor Feb. 1, 1853,
$20000.

Curtis Newton. 1

) Sureties.

Dexter Newton.)
Inventory,

IVrsonal Estate. $2300.27
0423.

• For the early generations of Fay, see note to Jonathan Newton^ Robert Fay" (Davids
John'), b. 1715, m. 1743, Elizabeth Joslin, who d. 1760; m. (2) 1761, Anna Harrington,
who d. 1800; resided at Southborough. Tt is stated he had twenty children. One by 1st wife
was Duiul', 17,15. D.ivin V\\>. h. JFarch r,,.l-.-,5; d. 1806, .-e. 50; m. 1777, J.\nb Ward (dau.
ot Kphraim and Hannah), b. Auk. -'0. 17."i7; resided at Southborough; had there: Salli/,
Aug. l.'i. 1780; Lois, d. 1701; Uannah, 1785; Nancy, 1701; I'oUij, 1794; Lincoln, 1799;
Jonas, a. 1803, ip. 1.
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CHILDREN.

631. ti. Anna', b. July 10, 1800: m. Dec. G, 1S21, Russell Newton (2814), son of

Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton. See under his number for their

children, who are all mentioned in the will of Stephen Newton and given

their mother's portion.

632. tii. Stive-ster', b. Dec. 1. 1801 : m. Mary S. Ball.

633. till. Curtis", b. Nov. 13, 1803; m. Julia B. Smith.
63-t. iv. Lyman", b. Jan. 27, 1800 ; d. Dec. 31, 1809.

635. tv. Lowell Appletok', b. April 27, 1800 : m. Hannah P. .Johnson.

636. vi. Lovi.sA Ball" (called "Visa"), b. July 24, 1811: living in 1853; m. at

Southborough Feb. 16, 1834, Abner Parker,* son of Gabriel and Olive (Fay)
Parker of Southborough, where he was born Jan. 10, 1808. Three chil-

dren are recorded at Southborough, before 18.50, and they may have had
others. Children were

:

637. 1. Forrest Hooffman' Parker, b. March 6, 1837, in Boston.
638. 2. DeWitt Henri/' Parker, b. Sept. 22, 1841, in Boston.
639. 3. Jeiniette Loxiisa' Parker, b. Aug. 8, 1848.

640. vii. Dolly', b. April 8, 1814 ; m.. aged 29, at Southborough, May 24, 1843, Curtis
Woods, son of Jes.se and Julia (Babcoek) Woods of Westborough and
Northborough. He was born at Westborough, April 2, 1810. See note
to Alvan Newton' (son of Paul').

641. viii. Bet.sey Brigham', b. Jan. 24, ISIG : d. June 7. 1817, se. 1 y., 4 mos. C. R.
642. fix. Dexteb', b. Jan. 13, 1823 ; m. Arethusa Ann Brigham.
642%. X. Betsey Brigham', b. ; d. June 7, 1818.

451. FRANCIS NEWTON^ 2d (F^ancis^ Phineas*, John\ Jolm=, Rich-

ard'), son of Francis and Elizabeth ( ) Newton of Leicester, Belcher-

town and Hadley, Mass., was bom at , 1774, and died at

Savannah, Georgia, of yellow fever, Angnst 14, 1805, aged 31.

He married at Hadley, Mass., July 6 or 21, 1794, Abigail Dickinson, daugh-
ter of John and Abigail (Alexander) Dickinson:]: of Hadley, where she was
bom October 2, 1776 and where she died March 25, 1868, aged 91.

CHILDREN.

i. An infant son, b. ; bapt. in Hawley, Mass., July — , 1796.

643. ii. Theodocia', b. : bapt. in Hawley, Mass., Dec. 1, 1801; m. Benjamin
Hooker of Hadley. Their children were

:

644. 1. Elizabeth' Hooker, b. ; m. Justin Thayer of Northampton, and d.

without issue.

• Abner I'arker of Southborough and Grace M.vthews, m. at Hopkinton. June 2, 1774.
They had at Southborough. a daughter. Anna, b. May 30, 1775. There may have been other
children, but not recorded in Southborough. nor when she died. He m. (2) at Southborough,
January 11. 1785. Elizabeth Woods ("2d wife"), who died his widow, Aug. 7, 1S38. He
died Nov. 4. 1830. They had a son. Gabriel Parker, b. May 3. 1786 ; m. Dec. 27, 1S07, Olive
Fay, daughter of Nathaniel and Kuth (Rice) Fay of Westborough, where she was born May
12, 1788. They had in Southborough, Ainvr, b. Jan. 10, 1808 : m. 1834, Louisa B. Newton ;

Mary Auditsto. 1812: James (Seott. 1818; Henry Swain, 1820; Louisa Elizabeth, 1824;
Franklin yrirell. 1830.

Olive Fay^ dau. Nathaniel*, b. 1747, a brother of David Fay' (sons of Robert^ and Elizabeth).
For Woods see note to Alvan Newton^ (Paul*).

t Nathan- I EL Dickinson' of Wethersfield. Conn.. 1637; town clerk 1645; Representative
1646-1656 ; removed to found the town of Hadley, Mass.. 1659 ; freeman 1661 ; deacon ; first

Recorder of Hadley ; resided a few years in Hatfield, but died in Hadley June 16, 1676 ;

married Ann Gixi.. Ten children. The fourth was :

Nehemiah Dickinson^, b. abt. 1644; freeman 1690; d. in Hadle.v, where he resided. Sept.
9, 1723. in his 79th year. He married Mary (prob. Cowles, dau. of John of Farmington,
Conn., and Hatfield. Mass.). They had fourteen children, the second was:
William Dickinson', 1>. May 18. 1675; d. 1742, aged 67; res. in Hadley; m. Mart Marsh,

b. 1683, dau. of Jonathan of Hadley. They had six children, the fourth was :

.ToHN Dicklnsos*, Ii. Nov. 27. 1715; d. 1753, aged 37; res. in Hadley; m. 1741, Martha
Cook. b. 1717 (dau. of Capt. Moses of Hadley). She m. (2) 1761, David Bagg of Blandtord,
and died 1762. Seven children. The fifth child was :

.ToHN Dickinson^, b. Oct. 30. 1748; d. 18.30. aged 82: res. Hadley; m. 1773, Abioail'
Alexander, who died Dec. .30. 1832. aged 84. Eight children, the second was Abigail", born
Oct. 2, 1776. married Francis Newton.
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645. 2. Sidiicif Hooker, b. ; m. and went West.
646. 3. Marxf Hooker, b. ; m. William Dickinson of Williamstown, and

had two children that died infants.

647. 4. EdicanP Hooker, b. ; d. unm.
648. 5. Henry' Hooker, b. ; m. Jane Ilodge of Hadley. They had a

daughter

:

649. 1. Susan" Hooker, b. ; living.

650. tiii. Obed', b. Nov. 27, 1800; m. (1) Eliza Walker; m. (2) Catherine Bugbee.
651. tiv. John', b. , 180- ; m. Fannie .

452. EZRA NEWTON^ (Thaddeus=, Phineas^. Jolin^, Jolm^, Eichardi), son

of Thaddeus and Sarah (Demmon) Newton of Wilbraham, Becket, Murraysfield,

Chester, Norwich, Montgomerj% Mass., and Wayne Co., Pa., was born at Wilbra-

ham, Mass., April 24, 1777, and died July 14, 1S16, at Herrick, Pa. Burial in

"Newton Cemetery," "Buckingham, Pa.," about twenty or twenty-five miles from
Herrick, Wayne County, Pa.

He married, perhaps at Mt. Pleasant (Pleasant Mount on map), Wayne
County, Pa., Mary Carr, daughter of Caleb and Eoba (Hopkins) Carr* of West

• Benjamin Cabri, b. Aug. 18, 1502. at London, Eng. ; d. there prior to May 9, 1635, when
two of his sons <?ame to America. His life was passed in London, Eng., where he married,

Sept. 2, 1613. Martha Hardington. The names of four sons are known.
ScsAN ROTHCHiLD, who married William Carri (brother of Benjamin Carr'), on the first

blank page of an old Bible printed in London, Eng., 1585. tells of her journey to, and sub-

seyuent experiences in the New World, with her husband and infant son. She writes : "My
husband has a brother. Benjamin Carr, he was born Aug. 18, 1592. I am acquainted with
him and his family. He has four sons. Robert Carr, born Oct. 4, 1614 ; Caleb Carr, born
Dec. 9. 1016; Richard Carr, born Jan. 5. 1621: Andrew Carr, born Dec. 5, 1622." ....
"In 1635, Robert and Caleb Carr (my husband's brother Benjamin Carr's tn'o sons) were
sent over from London to live with their uncle William, my husband."
Robert Cahr^ (Benjamin^), b. Oct. 4. 1614, at London, Eng. An old shipping record in

London records : Caleb Carr, aged 19 ; Robert Carr, aged 21, "tayler," sailed for New
England. May 9, 1635, in the EU~a'beth Ann. They came after the death of their parents,

to live with their uncle, William Carr, who had settled ip Bristol, R. I. In 1639, Robert Carr
was admitted inhabitant in Portsmouth ; freeman 1641 in Newport, where he acquired con-

siderable property ; was one of the original purchasers from the Indians of the island of

Conanicut, in Narragansett Bay, containing about 6.000 acres. His will was dated April 20,

1681, "being bound on a voyage to New York and New Jersey, and aged sixty-seven and not
knowing how the Lord may deal with me in my intended voyage," and was proved Oct. 4,

1081. He gives to his wife, without mentioning her name; "To my eldest Child Caleb Carr;
To my son Robert Carr ; To my son Esek ; To my son-in-law, James Brown, and to his

child he hath by my daughter Elizabeth ; To my daughter Margaret ; "To pay John Hicks,

his children by my daughter Mary, £20." Appoints wife and sons Caleb and Robert executors,

and desires his brother Caleb Carr and Walter Clark to be ovei'seers. (Signed) Robert Carr.
Caleb Carr' (Robert^), b. at Newport. R. I.; lived in Jamestown, E. I., on land willed

to him by his father ; m. Phillis Greene, dan. of Deputy Governor John Greene, of Warwick,
R. I., where she was born 1658. They had seven children. His will, dated "Jamestown. .Tan.

27, 1st of William, K. of Gt. B.," was proved March 30, 1690. (His wid. m. (2) Charles
Dickinson, by whom there were children.)

Caleb Carr' (2d child of Caleb^), b. March 26, 1079, at Jamestown, R. I.; resided there
and in West Greenwich, R. I.; m. (1) 1701. at Jamestown, Joanna Slocum (dau. of Ebenezer).
b. 1680. d. 1708. by whom he had five children; m. (2) 1712, Mary , by whom he had
two children. He bought large tracts of land and deeded some to his sons during his lifetime

and by will dated 1750 gives property to his five sons.

Charles Cabr^ (youngest child of Caleb*), b. about 1715, at Jamestown, R. I.; resided

upon land deeded to him in 1743 by his father, by the side of what was known as Carr pond.
He was a Deacon in the Baptist Church for thirty years, and once a member of the Assembly ;

was Sheriff of Kent Co\inty at the time the thirteen pirates were h.anged at the yardarm of

the ships In the Bay of East Greenwich. He married, 1735, Hannah Hopkins (dau. of Joseph
of East Greenwich, U. I.). They had seven children, the youngest was;

Caleb Carr" (Capt. Charles"), h. Aug. 17. 1750; resided variously in AVest Greenwich, R. I.,

Sterling, Conn., and Potter, Yales Co., N. Y., at which last place he died. He is said to have
"had a family of twenty-lbrco children by three wives." The name of the first wife was
ROBA Hoi-kins (dau. of Alexander and Mary (Phillips)), whom he m. Jan. 28, 1772. She was
born 175.3, and prob. died In Sterling, Conn. She had twelve children. Nothing is known
of the second wife except that slie bad eight children. The same of the third wife, except
that she had three children.
Mary Caiiu' (sixth child of Caleb" and Rolm), b. July 14, 1782 : perhaps at West Greenwich,

R. I. ; m. Ezra Newton. She is burled in the Newton Cemetery in Buckingham, Wayne
County, Pa.
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Greenwich, E. I. She was bom July 14, 1782, and died November —, 1873.

Burial in "Newton Cemetery," Buckingham, Wayne County, Pa.

Mr. Newton removed with his parents to Wayne County, Pa., about 1794 or

1795, and married there when about the age of 23—more or less. He made a

home for his family at Hen-ick (Herrick Center on map), Wayne County, Pa.,

and his children were born there. He was visiting his father, was taken ill at

Buckingham, and died there. Like his father he was engaged in the manufac-
ture of lumber.

CHILDREN.

652. i. Thaddeus', b. June 12. 1801.

653. ii. RnoBEE Silsbee', b. June 11, 1804.
654. iii. Sarah", b. May 13, 1807.
655. iv. AcHs.^n'. b. Oct. 30, 1808.
656. V. Caleb Cabr", b. Sept. 13, 1811.
657. vi. Theodosia Mumfokd', b. Sept. 25. 1814.
658. tvii. Ezra Artemas', b. March 2.3, 1817 (posthumous) ; m. Ruth Ann Wilbur.

462. ADONIJAH NEWTON^ (Ge^shom^ Jr., Gershom*, SamueP, John=,

Richard^), son of Gershom, Jr., and Jerusha (Bruce) Newton of Marlborough,
Mass., was born there July 15, 1747, and died .

He married about 1770, Dinah Morse (169), daughter of Samuel, Jr., and
Sarah (Wheeler) Morse* of Marlborough, Mass., where she was bom July 16,

1752, great-gTanddaughter of Daniel Newton (9).

Adonijah Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His service as given on
rolls : "Newton. Adonijah. Marlborough. Private Capt. Cyprian Howe's Com-
pany, marched to the alarm April 19, 1775, to Cambridge, served 16 days—com-
pany reported discharged May 4, 1775 by order of Col. Jonathan Ward. Also,

Company receipt by Capt. Silas Gates, allowance, ect., from Albany home, dated

at Marlborough, March 4, 1777."

Mr. Newton's "home" was in Marlborough. His children were born there.

The First IJnited States Census, 1790, states that his family there consisted of

himself, one male under sixteen years and four females.

In the list of inhabitants in Marlborough, and number of polls to each house-

hold in 1770, Adonijah Newton, 1 poll.

No settlement of his estate in Massachusetts Probate Court.

CnlLDREX.

650. i. Lyuia", b. JIarch 2, 1771; d. at Fiamingham. Mass., Aug. 15, 1845, aged 74
years. G. S. 1 ; m. at Stow, Mass., March 29, 1795, Capt. Isaac Gibbs,
son of Uriah and Lucy (Townsend?) GibbsJ of Sudbury, Mass., where
he was born April 26, 1768. G. S. 1, and died of consumption, at Fram-
ingham, Dec. 8, 1848, aged 80 years, 7 mos., 12 dys., G. S. and T. R.
They resided at Sudbury, where their children were born.

References : Carr Family Records by Edson I. Carr. Austin's Rhode Islanders. Connec-
ticut State Records. Burke's General Armory. Burke's Peerage. The Carr Coat of Ai'ms

:

Gules a chevron argent charged with three mullets of the field, in the chief quarter a lion
passant Or. Crest ; A Lion's head erased Or. Motto : Est nulla fallacia (There is no
deception).

• Dinah Morse", b. 1752, dau. of Samuel. Jr., and Sarah (Wheeler) Alorse. Samuef.
MORSE^ .Ir., b. 1728, son of Samuel and Lydia (Newton) Morse. [See Daniel Newton^.

]

Samuel Moese-*. b. 1696, son of Samuel and Grace ( ) Morse. Samuel Morse^ b. 1670,
son of .Joseph and Susanna (Shattuck) Morse. Joseph Morse^ son of Joseph', the immi-
grant. [See note to John Newton'.]

t Uriah Gibes and wife Lucy—who was probably a Townsend—were in Sudbury, where
four children were born. No marriage nor deaths of the parents do I find. Children were :

Isaac (Capt.), h. 1768; Liicu, b. 1772; aiU. h. 1774; John Townsend, b. 1777.
Uriah Gibbs, I suppose to be son of Isaac and Thankful C^'heelee) Gibes, who were m.

in Sudbury. Oct. 1, 1725 ; res. in Sudbury ; children born there were : Hepsibath, b. 1726 ;

Isaac. Jr., b. 1728-9; Saiah, b. 1733; Thankful, b. 17.'?7-8 ; Jonas, b. 1740; Anna, b. 1742:
Uriah, b. Oct. 20, 1744 ; Aseal, b. 1748 ; MilUcent, b. 1734.
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660. 1. Isaac^ Gihbs, Jr., b. Feb. 27, 1797 ; m. 1824, Wealthy Holden.

C61. 2. Lucy Townsend? Gills, b. Mareb 24, 1798; m. John Brown, Jr.

662. 3. John' Gills, b. April 26, 1S(M1; d. April 2, 1818.

663. 4. Horatio" Gills, b. Feb. 3, 1802.

664. 5. Lovina" Gills, b. Oct. 22, 1803 ; m. John Kendall, Jr., 1829.

665. 6. Lydia Newton" Gills, b. May 3, 1807.

666. 7. John Lucas" Gills, b. Jan. 11, 1809; m. Hepzibah Hunt.

667. 8. Allert Galatin" Gills, h. April 18, 1811 : m. Sarah Herring.

668. 9. Celestia" Gills, b. Nov. 5, 1813 ; m. Abel Thompson Hill.

669. ii. Levina', b. Aug. 22, 1773 : d. of consumption in Sudbury, July 12, 1817, aged

44. C. R. She married at Sudbury, April IS, 1796, Roland Cutler, son of

Asher, Jr., and Eunice (Goodenow) Cutler* of Sudbury; where he was
born Jan. 6, 1769. They had

:

670. 1. Charles" Cutler, b. Jan. 26, 1797, at Natick, Mass.

671. 2. Roland? Cutler, b. June 8, 1798, at Sudbury. Roland Cutler of Boston and

Martha Richardson, m. at Sudbury, Dec. IS, 1823.

672. tiii. John', b. Feb. 17, 1777 ; m. Polly Stone.

673. iv. Haxxaii', b. March 25, 1780; m. at Marlborough, June 12, 1803, Enoch
Kidder. They had at least one daughter and perhaps other children. Viz.

:

674. 1. Nancy" Kidder, b. Dec. 1, 1809, at Sudbury.

675. V. Dolly', b. Aug. 5, 1782, at Marlborough; d ; m. at Sudbury, Sept. 29,

1805, Joseph Heminway.

473. JASON NEWTON," JR. (Jasoii% Gersliom*, SainueP, John% Eich-

ard^), son of Jason and Hannah (Warren) Newton of Franiingham, Mendon,

Lanesborough and New Asliford, Mass., was born in llendon probably in ,

1762. The record in the old family Bible is: "Jason Newton died June 7, 1842,

Age 80." The headstone at his grave in Ira, Vermont, adds "in the 81st year

of his age." That is, he was born before June, 1762.

He married (1) in Lanesborough, Mass., in the beginning of 1781, Euth

Chase, who died at the birth of her only child, August 10, 1781.

He married (2) Lydia Collins, who died between 1794 and 1796. She bore

him six children.

He married (3) Susannah Hewett, who had by him eleven children. "She died

a year or two before he did."

Jason was a soldier of the Revolution, serving several enlistments. In his

old age he was a pensioner of both that war and the War of 1812. Some of

the former service is as follows

:

Jason Newton. Name on Descriptive li.st of men from Berkiihire County in 1779 to

serve in Continental Army : Age 17 .years. Stature 5 ft. 6 in.. Complexion light,

engaged for the town of Lanesborough ; reported delivered to Capt. Bailey.

Jason Newton. Private, Capt. Samuel Lows' Co., Col. Benjamin Symonds' (Berkshire

county) regiment, entered service Oct. 13, 1780, discharged Oct. 21, 1780, service

9 days, to Northward on Alarm. Two other days service.

Jason Newton. Sergeant. Capt. Samuel Clark's Company, Col. Barnabas Sears'

regiment, entered service July IS, 17S1, discharged Nov. 2, 1781, service up the

Mohawk river and five days (100 miles) travel home. Regiment raised for

three months. Roll sworn to in Berkshire County.

Sometime after his first marriage Mr. Ne\vt.on removed from Lanesborough,

Mass., to Clarendon and Ira, Vt, settling in Ira, where he continued to reside

• Thomas Cl'TLER was In Sudbury, where by wife Tabitha he had six children. [A Thomas
Cutler died in Sudburv. Marcli 14, IGSOnO, who mav, or mav not, have been his relative.]

Children were: ^16ncr, b. 1707 ; Thankful, b. noa-W. iow, b. 1711 : jtsftcc, b. Sept. 8. 1713 ;

Eunice, b. 1716 ; Thomas, b. 1718.

AsiIEK CiiTLEK (s. of Thomas). 1). 171.'!: res. Sudl)nrv ; wife ItKnECCA . Children:
Lois, b. 1730, d. 1740; .Micl. h. 1711, d. 17.-.L> : A.'tlirr. ./;., b. Aug. .''i, 1743; Naham. b. 1746;
Lnls. b. 1748. d. 17."i'J: ItnUniil. h. 1T.-.I, d. IT.".:;; I.uis. b. 17.-|3; Ifchccca. b. 1756; Abel. b.

nr,ii; Ilaunnh. b. I7(iii.

Asiira CrTi.nii. .lu. (s. .\slirr), b. 174::: res. Sii(ll)iiry ; m. .Tan. 15. 1767, El'NicE GooDSOW.
Thoir children wim-c : ItnUiinl. b. .Ian. 6. 17i;;i: Axhrr. b. 1771; Lois. b. 1773; Eunice, b.

177.-i; yahum.b. 17T7; fulUi.b. 177:1; llitsrii.b. 17S1; .himcs.h. 1781"; Aaron, b. 1784.
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and where he died. He was head of a family there at the taking- of the First

United States Census, 1790; his family consisting of himself, one male under

16 years and four females.

He was a member of the Society of Free Masons.

In sending me the marriages of his children, the now living members of his

posterity have not been able to give me two lists that are alike as to the wives

and husbands. The only thing I can do is to give all sent and let who will say

which is the correct one.

CniLDREX BY FIRST WIFE.

676. i. Ruth Chase', b. Aug. 10, 1781 ; m. Eseck Baker ; res. Powlet, Vt.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

ZiLPH.v, b. March 30, 1784 ; m. Hiram Fish, or Carpenter.

Lyuia', b. Jan. 12, 1786 ; m. Jabez Carpenter, or Baker.

Roxana', b. Aug. 17, 1788 ; m. Samuel Carpenter.

Jason', b. March 28, 1790 ; m. Nabby Denio, or Abigail Bailey. "He had

a son Jason' who died before 1906."

Thomas C, b. Jan. 30, 1792 ; m. Betsey Mason, or Betsey Arnold.

Arathusa', b. Jan. 19, 1791 ; m. Jonathan Brewer.

CHILDREN BY THIRD WIFE.

PiiiLO', b. Aug. 10, 1707; m. Mariah Bailey, or Denio.

Eunice', b. Oct. 10, 1800 ; m. Lester Fish.

Susannah', b. Nov. 11, 1801; m. Lyman Carpenter.
Alexander', b. June 5. 1801 ; m. Lucilda Lindley.

Narina', b. Aug. 10, 1806; m. Hiram Fish.

Nelson', b. March 28, 1808; m. (1) Mary Stocker ; m. (2) Mrs. Caroline

(Weatherwax) Green.
Lurancy', b. June 13, 1810 ; m. Albert Young.
Andrew Jackson', b. Aug. 3, 1815 ; m. Abigail H. Lindley.

Putnam', b. June 18, 1818 ; died ; m. Lurana Mahuran. No chil-

dren. He is said to have been the youngest of all the children.

Sylphia', b. ; m. Asahel Baker.
child, b. ; d. aged two years.

• child, b. ; d. aged nine months.

474. LEVI NEWTON" (Levi=, GershomS SamueP, John^, Eichardi), son

of Levi and Elizabeth ("Betsey") (Woodward) Newton of Worcester and Sutton,

Mass., was born at Sutton April 17, 1776.

He married in Sutton, Mass., December 26, 1797, "Polly Cole," [who was, I

suppose, the Mary Cole, daughter of Ezekiel and Margaret Cole of Sutton, where
she was bom June 24, 1779.]

Levi and Polly Newton resided in Sutton, Mass., where four children were
born.

children.

694. i. Laurinda', b. July 10, 1798.
695. tii. Lawson', b. March 16, 1800; m. Martha Beeton ; m. (2) Faith W. Cummings.
696. iii. Polly', b. Feb. 2, 1802 ; d. in Barre, "July 27, 1838, se. 37," C. R.
607. iv. Susanna', b. Nov. 11, 1803.

476. NATHAN NEWTON' (Joshua", Joshua*, Zachariah', John=, Eichardi),

son of Joshua, Jr., and Mercy (Bellows) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
bom there May 13, 1764. He died at Audover, Maine, September 29, 1832.

aged 68.

Nathan Newton married at Marlborough, Mass., May 9, 1784, Anna Brigham

—

so is the record. The descendants of Nathan Newton have a very imperfect
knowledge of him, his marriages and children. They all agree that lie had
three children. by a first wife, whom some of them name as "Dorothy Dunn, born
February 15, 1771."

677.
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The grandson of Nathan Newton asserts that the second wife was "Dollie Morse
of Rumford, Maine," but he is so uncertain as to much that he gives me that I

am inclined to accept as correct the mamage recorded in Northborough, Mass.—

-

that is, of one of his marriages [there may have been three] :
—''Nathan New-

ton and Dolly Wood, married October 6, 1794." There is a bit of evidence which
points to this being his second marriage, namely: Nathan Newton's youngest son

very earnestly desired to name his first child (so she tells me) Dorothy Wood ; but

his wife would not have it so—she did not want the child nicknamed "Little

Dollie." They compromised on the name, Cynthia Wood. It seems to me that

the father wished to name the child after his mother—Dorothy Wood—"Dolly."

Wliatever the maiden name of Nathan Newton's last wife may have been, his

widow, "Dollie," after his death, sometime, went to live with her eldest son,

Lambert Newton, in Noble, Noble County, Ohio, where she died, February 26,

1859 ; burial at Haskinsville. Ohio, about four miles from the home of Lam-
bert Newton, near Caldwell, Ohio.

I do not find the parentage of either wife; and Dolly Wood may have been

a widow, bom Morse. I merely suggest it—no proof.

It is stated by his descendants that Nathan Newton came to Andover, Maine,

from Duxbury, Mass. At what date they know not, nor whence to Duxbury.

but it is known that he lived the remainder of his life at Andover, Maine, and
died there.

The record of his children is imperfect. The order of their names here given

is not correct. No one seemed to know how they came.

The following from "Worcester County Warnings" I give in this connection

because of the similarity of names, and the date, and the town, and that per-

haps the name Nahum might be incorrectly written for Nathan. I do not

know who they are else. Namely: "Warned from Northborough, September

9, 1790, Nahum Newton, yeoman, wife Anna; childi-en, Aaron Beaman, Holes-

worth, Polly, Winthrop ; from Southborough. Notice given to the Selectmen by

Dea. Paul Newton."
The First United States Census, 1790, shows Nathan Newfon at Northborough,

head of a household, consisting of himself, three males under sixteen years, and

two females.

CIIILnREX BY FIRST WIFE.

G!l8. i. IIoLDRETn", also written Iloldrun, b. ; never married; lived with, and
was supported in his last years by his brother. Winthrop.

09!). tii. Winthrop'. b. [July 22. 1790] at Sudbury: in. Polly P. Dustin.

700. iii. Clarissa', b. ; d. Sept. — , 1832. "She was daughter of the first wife

of her father." She died in Newry. Maine. She married at Bethel, Me.,

about 1819, Ebenezer Bean, son of John Bean of Bethel, Maine, where he
was born. He died in Berlin, N. H., .Tune 8, 18G1. Farmer. Their
children were all born in South Weymouth, Mass., where the family then
resided. Ebenezer Bean married (2^ Jlre. Sarah Cummings of Bethel,

Maine, and his son, Jonathan C, married her daughter. Children

:

701. 1. Jonathan Clarl;' Bran. b. Aug. 31, 1820; d. Jan. 30, 1899; m. 1842, Sarah
Cummings.

702. 2. Vhirisxa NrwUw" licaii, h. Sept. 29, 1825; d. May 7, 1888; m. Lorenzo D.
Ward ; res. in lioston, Mass., and Bethel, Maine.

703. 3. Ehcnc:cr Orwell' lican, b. June 10, 1827; d. before 190!!; m. Eliza M.
Pearson, sister of the wife of his uncle, Albert Newton'. They lived in

South Weymouth, JIass. Children :

704. 1. Edgar' Bean, b. ; lived in Brockton, Mass., 1909.
7(r). 2. Clarence" Bean, b. .

70(1. 3. Nellie" Bean, b. .

707. 4. Mary" Bean, 1). .

7(18. 4. SIcplK'n Saiiiiilir.s" Bean. b. May — , 1829; went out West first to visit his

granilniotliei- in Ohio; then to Des Sloines. Iowa, where he married and
had two cliildren. He was a soldier in the Civil War and was killed in

the battle of Shiloli in 18C.2. His older daughter was



716.
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ment ou the alarm at Lexington, April 19, 1775; out fourteen days; was out in

Capt. Child's Company, February, 1777; and again in Capt. Shelden's Com-
pany, July, 1777 ; and with Capt. Stebbins' Company, September, 1777, in the

Burgoyue campaign. They arrived at Bennington after the battle, and saw the

Hessian prisoners confined in the Meeting house. He marched under Capt.

Stebbins to Fort Edward, where he was with, a small party which surprised a

British outpost across the river, capturing the stores. Other expeditions are

recorded in which he took part; his final discharge was November 22, 1779.

CHILDREN.
728. i. Nabbt", b. May G, 1794.

720. tii. Harry', b. April 19, 1796; m. Emily Gunn.

490. MOSES NEWTON" (Solomon^, Thomas*, Thomas^, John=, Eichard^),

son of Solomon and Mary (Taylor) Newton of Montague, Sunderland and Deer-

field, Mass., was bom in Deerfield, January IS, 1858, and died at Great River

in Deerfield, March 20, 1834.

He married (int. in Deerfield, November 16, 1799) Lydia Miller. She was

born September 25, 1777.

Moses Newton lived at Great Eiver in Deei-field, Mass. He was a soldier

of the Revolution. As a youth he went out in place of his father, who was

drafted, 1775. On the rolls his service states that he was from Deerfield, private

in Capt. Samuel Taylor's Company, Col. Nicholas Dikes' regiment, sen-ice at

Roxbury, Dorchester Heights, November 26, 1776 ; under Capt. Child, May, 1777

;

in Capt. Amasa Kemp's Company in the Northern army guarding stores and

prisoners at Brookfield and Rutland in 1778 ; Corporal in Capt. Abel Densmore's

Company, Col. Elisha Porter's (Htmipshire County) regiment at New London
in 1779 ; Order Sergeant in Capt. Isaac Newton's Company, Col. S. Murrey's

regiment; last discharge was dated October 10, 1780.

He received a TJnited States pension of $177.00 yearly from March 4, 1831,

until his death.

CHILDREIf.

730. i. Clarissa', b. Oct. 10, 1800 ; m. .TedediaU Bags-
731. tii. Alpiieus'. b. Aug. 8. 1803 ; m. Roxanna Carey.
732. iii. Calvin', b. .Tan. 2G. 180G ; m. JIarch 20, 1825, Mary Edwards.
733. iv. Richard', b. Mai-ch 9, 1809 : m. Mary Law, went west.
7,34. tv. Solomon', b. .Tuly, 1811 ; m. Electa Carey.
735. vi. JiARY Taylor', b. Dec. 25, 181G ; d. , 1833.

494. CAPT. ELIJAH NEWTON" (Solomon^, Thomas', Thomas^ John^,

Richard*), son of Solomon and Mary (Taylor) Newton of Montague, Sunder-

land and Deerfield, Mass., was bom probably about 1768 to 70; and died in

New York State.

He married in 1801 (int. Aug. 15, 1801, in Deerfield), Lavina Pratt, daughter

of Steiihen and Phebe (Merriman) Pratt* of Oxford and Cliarlton, Mass., born

at Oxford, May 30, 1775; at date of marriage she was of Gill, Mass., and died

probably in New York State.

• Stepiikn rn.\-n^ I). 1749. d. 181.'!; i-es. Oxford and Charlton. Mass.; m. 1772, Phebe
Merrim.vx of North (ioie, 1). IT.'il. d. 1S12. They both died at Greenfield. [She was dau. of
Ebenezer'^ and TOstliiT (filoason) Merriman of Oxford (s. of .Tohn*. .Toseph^ Joseph^. Wm.
Merriman' of Iliidlow, Kent Co.. Eng., d. there 10.3.5)]. lie was son of .ToxAS Pr.vtt'. will filed

17!)S at Ward, where he died ; lilaeksniitli : res. Oxford ; rem. 1786 to Ward ; m. Anx ;

son of .Tox.VTiHN Pii.\TT=. of Oxford ; will proved 1700 ; m. SAn.in G.^.e* of Watertown [b.

lO.Sl. dan. of .Tohn' and Elizabeth iSprinjrl l!ale of Watertown and Framingham. son of John=.
son of Itiehard f!a!o' of Walertown l(;4o|. lie was son of TnoM.vs Pr.itt' of Watertown
1047; rem. to Framinnliain. Had ten si. lis and one daiiglilcr.
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Elijah Newton in 1791 was Captain of militia in Deerfield. His four chil-

dren are recorded there; removed later to Middleiield, Otsego County, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

736. i. Ira', b. Dec. 26, 1801 ; d. , 1S03.
737. ii. Solomon Priestly', b. Nov. 8, 1803; d. Oct. 7, 1805.
738. iii. RoDOLPHus', b. Jan. 3, 1806.

739. iv. Elijah Avery', b. Jan. 14, 1808.

497. PHIXEAS NEWTO:^^^ Jr. (Phineas', Obediah*, Thomas', JohnS Eich-

ard^), son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester and Spencer,

Mass., was bom in Worcester, August 4, 1750, and died probably at Croydon,

N. H.
He married in Grafton, Mass., September 2, 1771, C. E., Mary Winchester,

daughter Joshua and Mary (Whipple) Winchester of Grafton, where she was
bom June 6, 1751. She died, probably, at Croydon, N. H.
Phineas Xewton of Spencer and Widow Eaehel Comniins,- intention of mar-

riage May 27, 1782, in Leicester, may be a second marriage of Phineas, Jr.

Phineas Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Eevolution. He served a long time
and through many enlistments, beginning May 12, 1775, private in Capt. Joel

Green's Company, Col. Ebenezer Leamed's regiment, residence Spencer. The last

date, March 18, 1780, mustered out. Spencer was a part of Leicester until 1775.

At date of first marriage he was '"of Sutton."

He was assessed by the selectmen of Leicester 8s. to build bridges. After the

Eevolution he probably moved to Croydon, N. H., where his father had gone
about 1770, for the First United States Census, 1790, shows Phinehas Newton,
Croydon, N. H., his family consisting of himself, four males under sixteen years,

and five females. The History of Newport, N. H., has the following:

740. i. "PniNEAS Newton, grandson of Phineas Newton, married Sept. 24, 1805, Sabra
Ball ; resides at Newport, N. H."

498. OEEDIAH NEWTON<= (Phineas», Obediah*, Thomas', John^, Eieh-
ard^), son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester, Spencer, Mass.,

and Croydon, N. H., was born in Worcester October 21, 1751.

He married in Grafton, Mass., February 23, 1775, Mehitabel Whitney, daugh-
ter of Joshua and Mehitabel (Wilson) Whitney of Spencer, Mass., where she was
bom July 17, 1756.

She married (2) Williams, who died, and she married (3)

Hanks, and removed to Ohio.

Obediah Newton lived in Spencer, Mass.; his children were bom or baptized
there. He lived for a time in Leicester and Stoekbridge, Mass. He was a sol-

dier of the Eevolution, serving many enlistments. The service roll states that
his residence was Spencer; enlisted for that town; term three years; mustered
May 10, 1777; also private Capt. John Holden's Company, Col. Thomas Nixon's
(6th) regiment; other service—a long list, the last date being April 1, 1780.

children.
741. i. Phebe', b. Sept. 6, 1775.
742. ii. Betsey', b. March 15, 1777.
743. iii. Polly', b. Nov. 12, 1779. C. R.
744. iv. Joshua', b. ; bapt. Feb. 17, 1782. C. R.

500. BENJAMIN NEWTON" (Phineas^, Sr., Obediah*, Thomas', John=,
EichardO, son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester, Spencer,
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Mass., and Croydon, N. H., was bom at Worcester, May 6, 1755, and died tliere.

His will was allowed September 3, 1811. See below.

He married about , 1778, Mary, Molly Holbrook. She was given a life

interest in all of bis estate and made executrix of bis will. I have not found

her ancestry.

Benjamin Newton lived in Worcester. His children were bom there. The
First United States Census, 1790, states that his family there consisted then

of himself, one male under sixteen years, and five females.

He was a soldier of the Revolution. On the rolls he appears : "Newton, Ben-

jamin. Worcester. Private Capt. Edward Hodg'es' Company, Col. Joshua Whit-
ney's regiment; enlisted May 5, 1777; discharged July 6, 1777; served at

Rhode Island; 2 months and 5 days. Pensioned."

His brothers Phineas and Obediah were also soldiers in that war.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Worcester. Made his will June 4, 1811.

List of papers in the Probate Court and the Will.

1811. Benjamin Newton, Worcester, 430G8 A.

Will copied, allowed September 3, 1811.

Decree.

Bond of Molly Newton, widow, appointed Exx.
Sept. 3, 1811,

$10,000 (Silas Hemenway)
(Abel Wesson) Sureties.

Affidavit. of notice,

Inventory. Real $1122.67
Total $1709.05
Personal includes cattle, farm products and tools, furniture and notes.

Letter to Judge from Daniel Holbrook.

Will allowed Sept. 3, 1811.

In the name of God Amen, I Benjamin Newton of Worcester, in the County of

Worcester and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Yeoman, considering the uncertainty

of this mortal life, and being of sound and perfect mind and memory, blessed be Almighty
God for the same, do make and publish this my last will and Testament, in manner and
form following ; that is to say

—

First I give and bequeath unto my son Benjamin Newton Jur. and to my son
Daniel Newton, all my wearing apparel to be equally divided between them— And I also

hereby relinquish unto my son Benjamin the payment of all monies due from him to me
on Notes of hand or otherwise, excepting one hundred Dollars and the Interest thereof

from the date of his note, on the sole condition liowever, that he shall not bring any
demand against me, or my estate after my decease : which with what I have heretofore

given him, will make his full share in my estate

—

Also I give and bequeath unto my eight Daughters (viz) Nabby. Molly, Esther,

Thaukfull Susanna, Anna, Sally and Harriet, one Dollar each, and I also give unto my
said Daughters the aforesaid one hundred Dollars, due from my son Benjamin, with the

Interest thereof from the date of his note, to be equally divided and paid to them respec-

tively by my Executrix hereafter named in two years from and after my decease

—

And also my will is, that my said Daughter Anna shall have the privalege of making
my house her home free of any expence to her, so long as she shall remain single and
unmarried

Also, my Will is, and I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Molly Newton, after

the payment of my just debts and funeral charges, the remainder of all my personal

estate of every denomination— And I also give and devise unto my said wife the use
and improvement of all my real estate wherever the same may be situated during her
natural life, subject however to such annual support as I am under obligation to fur-

nish to my venerable Aunt Thankful Stearns, widow and Relict of Bazelael Stearns dec

—

Also I give and devise unto my son Daniel Newton in fee, after his mothers decease,

the remainder of all my real estate, wherever the same may be situated, to him his Heirs
or assigns forever

And lastly 1 do hereby constitute and appoint my said wife Molly Newton sole Execu-
trix of this my last Will and Testament : hereby revoking all former wills by me made
or executors by me appointed

—

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this fourth day of June
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and Eleven—

Benjamin Newton (Seal)
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Signed, sealed, published and declared, by the above named Benjamin Newton, to be

his last Will and Testament, in the presence of us who have hereunto subscribed our

names as witnesses in presence of the Testator

—

Hevy Heywood

—

Jason Blake
Saml Harrington Jr.

A true copy, i

Attest: H. H. Atwood
Asst, Register.

CHILDREX.

745. ti. Abigail', called Nabby, b. March 4, 1779; m. William Newton (2341), son

of Andrew', Jr.. and Sarah (Marrett) Newton of Framingham, where they

had eleven children : see his number, where they are given.

746. ii. Mary', called Molly, b. Aug. 8, 1780 ; d. at Somerville, Conn., June 5, 1867

;

m. at Medway, Mass., Feb. 25, 1800, Moses Cleveland, son of Samuel and
Molly Cleveland. He was born May 6, 1778, and died April 2 or May 10,

1851, aged 73 years. They lived last in Willington, Conn., where both
are buried. Their children were :

747. 1. Mary^ Cleveland, b. May 18, 1800, in Worcester. She is called "Polly."

748. 2. Moses^ Cleveland, b. Oct. 30, 1801, in Medway.
749. 3. EUzaleth^ Cleveland (twin), b. July 5, 1803, in Medway, called "Eliza."

750. 4. Angeline' Cleveland (twin), b. July 5. 1803, in Medway, called "Telina."

751. 5. Roxana B.' Cleveland, b. , 1805, in Medway.
752. 6. Susan W.' Cleveland, b. , 1807, in Medway.
753. 7. Harriet^ Cleveland, b. , 1809, in Medway.
754. iii. Esther', b. Feb. 11, 1782 ; was living 1811, and probably married.
755. tiv. Benjamin", Jr., b. Sept. 2, 1783 ; m. Sabra Titus of Sutton.

756. V. THA^'KFUL^ b. March 2, 1785 ; m. at Shrewsbury, Jan. 1, 1810, Solomon
Jlunroe, son of Capt. Nathaniel and Lucy (Bartlett) Munroe, who was
from Carlisle to Shrewsbury. He was born at Shrewsbury Oct. 31, 1778.

They removed to Grafton, where he died Sept. 10, 1840, aged 61. Her
death I have not. Child

:

757. 1. Harriet' Munroe. b. Oct. 5, 1810, at Shrewsbury.
758. vi. Susannah', b. April 22, 1786 ; living in 1811, and probably married.
759. vii. Anna' (twin), b. May 9, 1789; living in 1811; unm. [father's will].

760. viii. Roxanna' (twin). May 9, 1789; d. June 5 or 16, 1789.

761. ix. Sarau, called Sally', b. March 10, 1790; d. at Great Falls, N. H., Dec. 6,

1865 ; m. by Rev. Elisha Fiske of Wrentham, Nov. 23, 1809, Levi Nason,*
son of Thomas and Sarah (Worsley) Nason. He was born at Walpole,
Mass., March 25, 1779, and died at the home of his son, William W. Nason.
at Great Falls, N. H.. March 11, 1854. She died leaving eight children, all

heads of families, and all except one were members of the Congregational
church. Seven of them were living in 1889. Cliildren were

:

762. 1. Elias' Sason. b. : d. .

763. 2. Eliza Edivards" yason. b. ; m. Bates.

764. 3. Mary Uolhrook' Xason, b. ; m. Foolman.
765. 4. William Warren' Nason, b. ; res. at Great Falls, N. H.
766. 5. Edward Shepard^ Nason, b. .

767. 6. Pamela Ann' Nason, b. ; m. (1) Searle; m. (2)
Kinney.

768. 7. Charles' Nason, b. .

769. 8. Susan Arabella', b. ; m. Dearborn.
770. X. Harriet', b. Nov. 11, 1791; living in 1811, and probably married.
771. si. Daniel', b. June 20, 1794. By his father's will he is to receive "in fee,

after his mother's decease, the remainder of all my real estate," the mother
having a life interest in it. Probably he was living on the fai-m with his

parents.

506. JONAS NEWTON" (Phineas^ Obediah*, Thomas^, John^, Eiehardi),

son of Obediah and Abigail ( ) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass.,

was born at Worcester, Mass., February 3, 1764.

He married in Hubbardston, Mass., December 15, 1785, Tryphena (Phene)
Pond, daughter of Ezra and Sarah (Morse) Pond:j: of Wrentham and Hubbard-

• The Pedigree of Levi Nason*, son o£ Thomas^, son of Thomas^, son of Willouglibyi.

t See Pond footnote, page 90.
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ston, Mass. (and sister of Levi Pond, who married Lucy Newton, sister of

Jonas). She was bom at Wrentham August 12, 1769.

Jonas Newton lived a few years after marriage in Hubbardston, Mass., where

two of his children were bom. The First United States Census, 1790, shows

Jonas Newton head of a family at Hubbardston, consisting of himself, one

male under sixteen years, and two females. Removed, probably to Vermont.

CHILDREN.
772. i. Abijah, b. June 21, 1786.

773. ii. Hannah, b. March 12, 1789.

531. DANIEL NEWTON" (Marshall^ Obediah*, Thomas^ John^ EichardO,
son of Marshall and Eunice (Taylor) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there March 13, 1752. • He died at Shoreham, Vt., February 24, 1834, aged 80.

He married in Worcester, Mass., February 19, 1792, T. E., Elizabeth, Betsey

Morse, daughter of Isaac'' and Euth ( ) Morse* of Worcester, Leicester,

Mass., and Newfane, Vt.

Mrs. Newton survived her husband. They were buried at Shoreham, Vt., and

have gravestones witli inscriptions.

Before the War of the Revolution, in 1773 or '74, Daniel Newton' was sent,

with others, to commence tlie settlement of Shoreham, Vt., on the lands granted

to his father. At the beginning of the war tliey buried their tools and returned

to Shrewsbury. After the war he dug out his tools and went on with his

work. He maiTied his cousin, who shared with him the hardships of pioneers.

But they lived to enjoy the results of their labors, in the fruitful fields, and

civilizing influences about them. He was active in promoting town improve-

ments, establishing schools, building roads, erecting public buildings. He was

forward in founding tlie Academy of Shoreham, which was incoriaorated in 1811

and named for him. He was a man of influence, and a Christian. He was

administrator of his father's estate, and as such on October 16, 1783, presented

a claim against the town of £10 with interest for eighteen years, which was

allowed.

He was a soldier of the Revolution. When Ethan Allen's party came through

the town in May, 1775, he was surveying lands for the town and* chopping on

his land. He set his ax against a tree and joined the party, and was left witli

Seth Warner on the Vermont side, so did not assist in the taking of Fort Ticon-

deroga, but was with Wamer at the capture of Crown Point. He first joined

the American Army, as a servant to Gen. Artemas Ward (a neighbor and a

relative, his grandmother being Eecord Ward), in Philadelpliia. He served

through the war. On the rolls his name appears : "Daniel Newton, vShrewsbury.

resided in and enlisted for Shrewsbury; men raised to serve in Continental

Army for 6th Worcester County regiment as returned by Capt. Asa Eice. Also,

joined Capt. Ward's Company, Col. Wesson's regiment, term three years. Mus-
tered June 7, 1777. Also other services. Continental Army pay accounts for

service from May 28, 1777, to Sept. 21, 1779. Reported discharged."

• Isaac Morse^ son of Isaac' and Elizabeth (Drury) Morse, b. 1722 ; rem. to Grafton, and to

Leicester, Mass. ; ieft a widow, Rutli.

Isaac Mouse*, son of Capt. .Tosepli" and Hannali (Balicocit) Morse, li. 1607; d. 1710; res.

Holliston, Slircwsbury and Worcester, Mass.
Capt. Joseph MoKSE^ son of Joseph^ and Hannali (Pliiliips) Morse, h. 1040, d. 1717 : res.

Slierborn, Mass., m. (1) Meliitable Wood; m. (2) Hannali Babcocl; ; m. (3) Mrs. Hannah
Baxter Dyer.
Joseph Morse^ son of Samuel' and Elizabeth ( ), b. alit. IGl."). in England; came

to New England ; aged 20 yrs., witli his parents ; res. Watertown ; removed to Dedham.
Samuel Morse', b. 15S7. in Dedham. England ; d. 1654, in Dedham, Mass., son of Richard

and Margaret (Symson) Morse of Dedham, Eng.
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When he returned to Shoreham, Vt., seven years after he left there, he found
his as where he had left it. He took it up; the blade fell from the helve, cutting

him on the anlvle. He died at an advaneetl age, leaving no children.

53.3. MARSHALL NEWTON", .JR. (Marshall--, Obediah^ Thomas', John-,

Richard^), son of Marshall and Eunice (Taylor) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was born there January 13, 1757, and died at Newfane, Windham County, Vt.,

December 15, 1833, aged 76 years 11 months.

He man-ied in Shrewsbury, Mass., December 28, 1786 (int. in Shrewsbury,

July 1, 1786), Lydia Newton (2127), daughter of Solomon^ and Hannah (Hast-

ings) Newton of Shrewsbury, where she was born August 5, 1765, and died

at Nevrfane, Vt., May 16, 1839, aged 74. Burial beside her husband, at New-
fane, in the cemetery on the hill, easterly of the old county seat.

Marshall Newton, Jr., learned the blacksmith's trade. At the age of eighteen

years he entered the Continental Army to become a soldier of the Revolution.

He served tei-m after term until he had spent seven years engaged in that war.

After the war, in the first granting of United States pensions, Marshall Newton,
being a man of property, was not included. He felt the injustice; he had given

seven years to the government; he had since then been frugal and industrious;

he had paid heavy taxes to support the government; but for all that he was
denied an equal standing with those who had been idle, with the poor, and
widi the dissipated. lie did not want the money; but the principle was wrong.

Later a pension was granted him, but did not reach him until a few hours before

his death; $80 per year. His name appears on the army rolls in the following

connection : Marshall Newton, Jr. Shrewsbury. Enlistment agreement June 2,

1775, to serve until December 31, 1775, unless sooner discharged. Also, private

in Capt. Job Cushing's Company, Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, and other

services. In these engagements he was under Gen. Artemus Ward, in the right

wing of the army occupying Roxbury and Dorchester. He was at Dorchester

Heights on March 4, 1776, in the night scene of fortification. Private in Capt.

Asa Rice, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched July 27, 1777, discharged

August 29, 1777; marched to Manchester, discharged at Bennington, Vt. Pri-

vate, Capt. John Maynard's detachment. Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched
September 29, 1777, discharged October 18, 1777 ; marched to Stillwater. Another
roll covers the two latter dates. Private Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbe, Col. Job Cush-
ing, enlisted September 12, 1777, discharged November 29, 1777, northern depart-

ment. Roll sworn to in Worcester County. Private, Capt. Seth Newton's
Company, Col. Abijali Stearns' regiment, enlisted April 1, 1778, discharged July,

1778 ; served at and about Boston. Roll endorsed, "Guards att Roxbury." Pri-

vate, Capt. John Drury's Company, Col. Ezra Wood's regiment, enlisted June
6, 1778, discharged February 10, 1779. Pay order signed by him, dated at

Shrewsbury, April 12, 1779. Marshall Newton. Shrewsbury. 9 months men.
Capt. Rice, Col. Job Gushing, mustered July 19, 1779 ; also descriptive list,

23 years, 5 ft. 9 in., complexion light—many other items; last discharge Jan-

uary 8, 1781. Marshall Newton, Leicester. Private, Capt. John Cutler's Com-
pany, Col. Luke Drury's regiment, marched from home August 20, 1781,

discharged November 28, 1781. Residence Leicester. Enlisted for the town of

Leicester, regiment raised for three months.

While he was with the army, a portable forge was part of the equipage, and
some of the time he was detailed as blacksmith to use it, shoeing the horses,

mending wagons, etc. He was never wounded, but had some thrilling and desper-

ate experiences; in the battles of Long Island, White Plains, "in the Jarseys,"

at Saratoga.



114 NEWTON GENEALOGY

After the war, Mr. Newton was in Shrewsbury awhile. In 1784 or '85 he went

to Shoreham, Vt., engaging in surveying of the township into lots; tlience to

Newfane, Vt., where he bouglit six acres of land and set up a blacksmith shop

and gave close attention to business. He began to build his house in 1786,

moved into it within two years, but did not complete it for several years. In

this house all of his children, except the eldest, were bom ; here he lived and died.

The house still stands and is habitable.

Mr. Newton was a person of good business capacity ; versatile, he could adjust

his mind and the labor of his hands to the needs of the community; fashioning

tools of every description; bartering them for produce, furs and other things;

dealing in real estate, etc., all the time without leaving his anvil. He pur-

chased large tracts of land on the Green Mountains that are still in the posses-

sion of his family. He accumulated quite a property, from which he was ever

generous and hospitable. He called himself a Presbyterian, but there being no

Presbyterian church there, ho cordially supported the Congregational church

of the to\vn. He was a liberal contributor to the Academy and to all public

improvements. The first school in the place was opened in his house.

The First Census of the United States, 1790, states that his family in Newfane,

Vt., consisted of himself, one male above sixteen years, two males under sixteen

years, and three females.

He was above medium height, rather corpulent, weigliing nearly two hundred
pounds, and generally in good health. He served the town as one of its select-

men for the years 1789, 1797 and 1810.

CHILDREX.

774. ti. EPHEAiii HOLLAJS'D' (Rev.), b. June 13, 1787: in. Huldah Chipman.
775. ii. Eunice Taylor', b. Dec. 24, 1788 ; d. at Newfane, Vt., March 31, 1861 ; m.

at Newfane, Vt., Sept. 12, 1813, Capt. Silas Kenny, son of Moses and
Azubali (Parmenter) Kenny* of Newfane, Vt., where he was born April 12,

1785. He died 1863. He was Captain of a militia troop of Cavalry.

They settled on the Kenny homestead in Newfane, Vt. All of their children

were born there. Children :

776. 1. Marshall Newton^ Kenny, b. Aug. 6, 1814; m. Belinda Merrill. In 1859
they were living in Boston, Ma.ss. No children.

777. 2. Abigail Eunice' Kenny, b. Oct. 17, 1816.

778. 3. Chaunecy Decatii)^ Kemley, b. March 14, 1818.

779. 4. Sally Sahin' Kenney. b. March 13, 1820.

780. 5. Laura Aiigusia? Kenney, b. March 25, 1821; m. Aug. 7, 1843, Ransom
Onley Baker of Stillwater, N. T. Their children were

:

781. 1. Frances Augusta" Baker, b. , 1844 ; m. Dr. David T. Lamb. They
are living, 1910, at Little Falls, N. Y. One child, a physician, practic-

ing in New Haven. Conn.
Abigail Lauretta" Baker, b. , 1846.

Chauncey Kenny" Baker, b. , 1848.

Joseph" Baker, b. , 1850.

Silas" Baker, b. , 1852.

6. Julia" Kenny, b. Sept. 19, 1826; d. , 1852.

Uenry Silas' Kenny, b. Sept 19, 1828; m. Sept. 19, 18.54, Rosella Augusta
Kidder, dan. of Richard Kidder, Jr., of Wardsborough, Vt. In 1906 she

was living, a widow in Newfane, Vt. Children

:

• KiNNY—The name is spelled Kinney, Kenny, Kaeyne, and every other way. Perhaps this

family is descended from those of Boston and Lynn. 1630-1670.

DBA. Moses Kenny was born at Northborough, Mass. [no record of it], Sept. 11, 1747;
moved to Newfane, Vt., about 1774, whei-e he died June 23, 1S08, aged 61, leaving a large

estate. He m. in Sudbury. Mass.. Dec. u. 1770, Azubah P.iRMENTER (dau. of Edmond and
Millicent Parmenter of Sudbury), where she was born .Ian. 17, 1751. She died at Newfane,
Vt.. .Ian. 3, 1.S37. Tliey had twelve children: .S'nidft, b. Apr. 11, 1771. in Sudbury; d. 1831:
m. Zadoc Chapin ; rem. to Pennsylvania ; ,Iohn, 1773, d. Newfane, 1849 ; Lucy, 1777 ; d. 1825 ;

ra. Capt. Chandler Carter, who d. in Michigan about 1864; Holloway, 1781; rem. to lower

Canada; Cltailuttc, 1781 ; d. 1843; m. 1700. Luke Knowlton, Jr. They rem. to lower Canada,
where they both died. Uo d. 1855, a;. 80 ; fifteen children ; Silas, 1785 ; d. 1803 ; m. Eunice
Taylor' Newton ; Olive, 1787 ; living 1877 ; m. Jonathan Hall ; Munnis. 1788 ; d. 1863 ;

lawyer ; rem. to Michigan in 1830 ; Sewell, 1791 ; d. In Chicago, 111., 1844.

782.
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788. 1. John Marshall" Kenny, b. Sept. 10, 185.5 : m. Delia . They were

living, 1906, in Newfane, Vt.

789. 2. Mary Melissa" Kenny, b. Aug. 7, 1857; d. Dec. 28, 1863.

790. 3. Stella Belinda" Kenny, b. Sept. 2, 1859 ; d. Jan. 0, 1864.

791. 4. Julia Rosella" Kenny, b. Nov. 17, 1860.

792. 5. Ned Silas' Kenny, b. Oct. 1, 1863 ; living in Newfane ; unm.
793. 6. Abigail Lucy" Kenny, b. Oct. 24, 1871; m. in 1903, Ward H. Eager.

They are living in New York.

794. 8. John Chandler^ Kenny, b. May 4, 1831; was a soldier in the Civil War.
He enlisted in the 110th regiment, Illinois infantry, at Joliet, 111., Aug.

12, 1862. He died at Nashville, Tenn., Jan. 21, 18G3.

795. tiii. Sir Isaac', b. April 12, 1791 ; m. Patty Bartlett.

796. tiv. Daniel', b. May 15, 1793 ; m. Eunice Clemons.
V. Twin sons, b. March 14, 1796 ; d. same day.

797. vi. Hannah', b. Sept. IS, 1799; d. at Parishville, N. Y., April 15, 1869; m.

at Newfane, Vt., Nov. 4, 1824, Rev. Bliss Burnap, a clergyman of the

Presbyterian Church, son of Ebenezer and Elizabeth (Bliss) Burnap. He
was born at Brattleboro, Vt., Jan. 12, 1802, and died at Moira, Franklin
Co., N. Y., Aug. 8. 1876. His pastorates were : "First Bangor, N. Y.,

about 1830 ; Parishville, 1844 ; Massena, several years ; back to Parish-

ville, about 1862, then to Moira, where he died." These towns are in

Franklin and St. Lawrence counties, N. Y., and he served Congregational
churches more than Presbyterian, as there were few of the latter in that

region then. Their adult children were

:

798. 1. Hannah Louise" Bitmap, b. Aug. 7, 1826, at Malone, N. Y. ; was living in

1912 at Winthrop, N. Y. ; m. at Parishville, N. Y., Nov. 26, 1846,
Hiram King Davis, son of Harvey Darius and Lois (Smith) Davis. He
was born at Chesterfield, N. H., , and died at Parishville, N. Y.,

. Mrs. Davis is a remarkably bright, interesting woman. After
celebrating her 86th birthday with the friends, she was still in both
mental and physical condition to write me a most enjoyable letter. In
1843 she attended the Washington Academy at Cambridge, N. Y., of

which school her uncle. Rev. Ephraim Holland Newton, was principal.

She resides at Winthrop, N. Y., with her son. Her children were

:

799. 1. Hiram Burnap" Davis, b. March 14, 1848 ; res. Hebron, Neb.
800. 2. Fanny Elizabeth" Davis, b. Jan. 31, 1850 ; d. Feb. 14, 1859.

801. 3. Bliss Newton" Davis, b. July 19, 1860 ; d. March 2, 1892.

802. 4. Herbert Lyman" Davis, b. July 12, 1862 ; res. Winthrop, N. Y.
803. 2. Bliss Newton^ Burnap. b. March 19, 1836, at Bangor, N. Y. ; d. at Stock-

holm, N. Y., Sept. 4, 1882; m. (1) Mary Pease; m. (2) Lizzie Cook.
He had children. [Hannah' and Rev. Burnap had five other children,

that died in infancy.]

804. vii. Louisa', b. Aug. 14, 1803 ; d. April 17, 1865, at Parma Center, N. Y. ; m.
at Newfane, Vt, Nov. 25, 1824, Rev. Chandler Bates, a clergyman of the
Congregational Church. Parma Center, Monroe County, N. Y., seems to

have been the home town of this family. Their four children were

:

8041/,. 1. Mary Louisa^ Bates, b. Aug. 13, 1825 ; d. Oct. 10, 1825.

805. 2. Ifnssell C'handlet^ Bates, b. Oct. 8, 1826 ; d. before 1912. "He lived on the
homestead at Parma Center, all his life." He married Roxanna Stanley.
One child

:

806. 1. Mary" Bates, b. ; m. Adelbert Bailey, living, in 1912, a few
miles distant from Parma Center, N. Y.

807. 3. A'e/.so» Edward' Bates, b. Nov. 23, 1828; d. April 13, 1833.

808. 4. Lemuel Newton' Bates (M.D.), b. Nov. 16, 1837, at Parma Center, N. Y.

;

m. Roselie Hart. He was a graduate of Hamilton College, N. Y. ; studied
medicine; went into the United States Navy, and was advanced steadily
until he was Surgeon-General of the Navy under President McKinley,
and was private physician to the President's family. His son

809. 1. Newton L.° Bates, b. ; d. Oct. 18, 1897. He married and left a
widow. He studied medicine and became Surgeon in the United States
Navy.

810. tviii. Marshall', b. April 1, 1805; m. (1) Lydia Eveline Duncan ; m. (2) Nancy
Tufts.

534. MAJOR CALVIN NEWTON" (MarslialP, Obediah*, Thomas^, John^
Richard'), son of Marshall and Hannah (Willard-Roberts) Newton of Shrews-
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bury, Mass., was bom there March 8, 1762, and died at Shoreham, Addison

County, Vt., September 12, 1823, aged 61.

He married at Shrewsbury, January 16, 1787 (int. October 4, 1786), Eliza-

beth, "Betty" Keyes, daughter of Elisha and Catherine (Baker) Keyes* of

Shrewsbury, where she was bom October 31, 1763. She survived her liusband

twenty-four years, and died , 1847, at the home of her son, Daniel S.

Newton, at Glens Falls, Saratoga County, N. Y.

Calvin Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The Roster of the S. A. R.

states that he was a private in the Massachusetts Artillery. In a descriptive

list he appears as of Shrewsbury ; the list as returned by Justin Ely, Commander,
by Brig.-Gen. John Glover at Springfield, July 9, 1780; age 18, stature 5 ft.

9 in., complexion ruddy, engaged for the town of Shrewsbury ; arrived at Spring-

field July 8, 1780, marched to camp July 9, 1780, under command of Lieut.

Jackson of the Artillery. Also, six months service returned by Brig.-Gen. Patter-

son, dated Totoway, October 25, 1780 ; other services ; the last discharge, Decem-
ber 11, 1780, having then served five months, fifteen days, including travel home
(180 miles). Later he was Major in the Vermont State Militia. He was a

Revolutionary pensioner.

After his marriage he continued to reside in Shrewsbury. Both he and his

wife were admitted to tlie church there in 1790. The First Tlnited States Census,

1790, has : "Calvin Newton. Shrewsbui-y, Mass. Two males above 16 years,

three males below 16 years, seven females." Of course, as he had only two

children at that date, he probably had another family in the house with him—he

being set down as the head of all. He is set down on the town records October

1, 1798, as occupying, but not owning his house. He was assessor for Shrews-

bury for the years 1794, 1795, 1796, and held the two offices. Selectman and Treas-

urer, for the years 1797 and 1798. Six of his children were born in Shrews-

bury. In 1798, he moved with his family to Brattleboro, Vt., where his youngest

four children were bom. In 1807 he removed with them to Ticonderoga, N. T.,

where they lived for a while, then moved to and settled in Shoreham, Vt., where

he became the Towni Clerk. His handwriting on the books there is remarkably

good.

Major Calvin Newton, like so many of the Newton name, was a blacksmith

by trade—and a fine mechanic. He helped to iron the first steamboat built by

Robert Fulton. He was a strictly honest, hard-working and conscientious man.

He and his wife united with the Congregational church in Shoreham, Vt. He
died and is buried in Shoreham by the side of his eldest son and his daughter

Eunice, where also lie his brother Daniel and wife.

CHILDREN.

Moses Roberts', b. Oct. 29, 1787; d. , 1S06, in Shoreham, Vt.

Azubah', b. Feb. 0, 1789 ; d. , ISCS ; m. Timothy Chapman, who diet!

before his youngest child was born. Children were

:

1. John C Chapman, h. July 6, 1811, at Ticonderoga, N. T. ; d. May 2, 1892.

2. Rohcrt^ Chapman, b. —
;

.

3. Thomas' Chapm-an, b. ; d. s. p.

Calvin', b. July 0, 1791 ; d. in the Army, , 1812, Plattsburg,

Elizabeth', b, Oct. 18, 1793; d. in Shrewsbury, Sept. 8, 1796.
Eunice', b. June 9, 1795 ; d. , 1819.

Lewis Keyes', b. Nov. 14, 1797, "Thursday 2 A. M." ; m. Martha Borden.

•Elisha Keyes (s. of Ebenezer). b. 1729, res. Sbrowsbury, where he d. 1811; m. 1757,

Catherine Baker, bapt. 1740. d. 1797. aged 60. dau. of Thomas and .\zuhah Baker o£ West-
borough ,ind Shrewsbury. Eight children. Ebenezer Keyes (father of Elisha), ped. not
traced ; m. July 31, 1726, Tamar, dau. of Samuel Wheelock. They lived in the North Province
of Shrewsbury, and were admitted to Shrewsbury Church in 1735. They had seven children

settled and married. This Ebenezer is perhaps descended from Robert Keyes of Watertown,
1633, and wife Sarah.

811.
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820. vii. EuzABETH', b. Aug. 2, 1799, in Biattleboro,. Vt. : d. Aug. 21, 1SS5 ; m. July

4, 1821, Aimer Smith, born at Addison, Vt., Nov. 30, 1800. In 1831 they

went to central New York ; in 1855 moved to Minneapolis, Minn., and
in 18.57 removed to St. Cloud, Minn. Tlieir children were

:

821. 1. Julia Hila^ Smith, b. April .30, 1825. in Shoreham, Vt. ; m. Dec. 1, 1846,

John Hasbrook Owen of Elbridge, N. Y. They live in St. Cloud, Minn.
822. 2. yewtun yorman^ Smith, b. April 15, 1827, in Shoreham, Vt. ; m. (1)

Jennette Bradt of New Haven, Conn., , 1849. He m. (2) Mary
Pinney of Cooperstown, N. Y.

823. 3. {Rev.) John Byington^ Smith, b. May 1, 1830, in Schroon, N. T. ; m. June
26, 1856, Elizabeth Edwards of Fayetteville, N. Y. He was graduated
from Rochester College, 1852 ; Theological Seminary 1854 ; ordained
Baptist minister, Dunkirk. N. Y., Nov. 23, 1854.

824. 4. Roma)i-o Auretius' ["Rqe E."] Smith, b. (about 1835). In 1892 he lived

at No. 120 Croton Ave., Cortland, N. Y. ; was alive in 1906. He
married S. Maria Woodruff, and they had a son,

825. 1. Charles Melvin Woodruff" Smith, b. Dec. 24, 1864; mechanic, at Syra-
cuse, N. Y. (1892), Vitrified Brick Works. He is a member of the

Sons of the American Revolution, No. 5294. Eligible through the

service of Major Calvin'. Resides Cambridge, Mass. Slassachusetts

Society.

826. 5. Eli:ahcth Augusta' Smith, b. Sept. 30, 1838, at Wyoming, N. Y. ; m. July
4, 1858, John Harrison, St. Cloud. Minn.

827. 6. Charles Taijloi^ Smith, b. March 9, 1843, at Ilowlet Hill; m. Aug. 1, 1879,
Riffenburg, at Davenport, Iowa. Lives in Fresno, Calif.

828. tviii. Daniel Shoeeham', b. May 2, 1801 ; m. Mary Ann Martin.
829. ix. Catheri>-e", b. March 3, 1803, in Brattleboro. Vt. ; d. at Battle Creek,

Mich., Feb. 20, 1885, aged 82; m. as his second wife, Jan. 25, 1830, Rev.
John Byington,* by whom she had six children. He was born in Hinsburg,
Vt., Oct. 8, 1798, and died at Battle Creek. Mich., Jan. 7, 1887. They
lived first in Charlotte, Vt. ; moved in 1831 to Pottsdam, N. Y., and
removed to Battle Creek, Mich., in 1858, where they settled. As a girl

Catherine Newton lived for eight years with her aunt, Mrs. Eunice Holland,
in Newfane, Vt., and was educated there, after which time she taught
school until she married. Her children were:

830. 1. Laura Newton' Buinqton, b. Dec. 16, 1830, at Charlotte, Vt. ; d. unm.
831. 2. John Fletcher^ Bijington, b. Aug. 29, 1832; d. May 21, 1872; m. 1858,

Martha L. Smith of Battle Creek, Mich.
832. 3. Martha D." Byington, b. March 28, 1834 ; m. George W. Amadou of Battle

Creek, Mich.
833. 4. Tercssa" Byington, b. Jan. 25, 1837 ; d. March 18, 1852.
834. 5. Luther Lee? Byington, b. Oct. 17. 1838: lived. 1906, in Kansas.
835. 6. William TT.' Byington. b. Dec. 26. 1840; livetl. 1906, in Albany, N. Y.
836. X. Laura', b. April 30, 1806, in Brattleboro, Vt. : m. Rev. R. V. Hull, a

Congregational clergyman. They lived in Lapraiu, and Stanstead. Canada.
Their cliildren were

:

837. 1. Rohert yeicton? Hall, b. July 26, 1836 ; m. Oct. — , 1862, Selina Hendrick
of Compton ; res. at Sherbrook, Canada. He is Judge of Circuit Court.
Montreal, Canada.

838. 2. William S." Hall, b. April 1, 1837 ; m. June 15, 1865, Sarah D. Spaulding.
8.39. 3. Mary Catherine' Hall. b. Sept. 14, 1842 : d. Sept., 1856.
840. 4. Charles R.' Hall, b. March 12, 1845 ; m. .

535. LIBEETY NEWTON^ (MarshalP, ObediahS Thomas^ John^, Eich-
ard^), son of Marshall and Hannah (Willard-Eoberts) Newton, of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was bom there. May 8, 1766, and died by his own hand in Champlain,
Clinton County, N. T., October 1, 1822.

He married at Shoreham, Vt., about 1790, Cynthia, or Asintha, North, daugh-
ter of Abijah and Tryphania (Grant) North of Shoreham, Vt., who came there

from Goshen and Fanning1:on, Conn. She was bom April .30, 17G8, and died

June 19, 1823, at Champlain, N. T., I suppose.

* Rev. .Tohn Bvington m. (1) Priscilla Ferris, who bore him one child, Caroline Priscilla.
b. March 2.3, 1824. This wife died at Charlotte, Vt.
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While lie was only a boy during the whole of the war, his family state that

"he served several enlistments in the Revolution." In 1TS9 he went to Shore-

ham, Vt., where he met and married his wife, and where he settled for a time.

He was a blacksmith by trade, and a superior mechanic and workman, and a

fine penman. In ISOl he removed to Ticonderoga, N. Y., and built a forge at

the upper falls. The First United States Census, 1790, shows Liberty Newton
at Shoreham, Addison County, Vt., his family consisting of himself, one male

above sixteen years, and three females. This would indicate that he had mar-

ried and set up a household before the census taker came that year.

The last two decades of his life brought sorrow to himself and to all of his

friends; for he became through di'ink a dissipated man, brought about by busi-

ness reverses and mental aberration. September 5, 1805, he signed "Articles of

Separation" from his wife, and the children were scattered among relatives

and friends. Finally, he made a chain, in the shop, with which he hanged him-

self. Cynthia, his wife, after the separation, lived for a time with her brother

Nathaniel North of Shoreham, then moved to Champlain, N. Y., where her

brothers Abijah and Lemuel North were early settlers.

One of her granddaughters writes in 1895 :
—"As to my grandfather Newton,

there is no doubt he was a dissipated man and took his own life; but his chil-

dren considered him insane, or partially so, for several years before his death.

I should judge from what I have heard of his habits, he wandered about the

coimtry, as the demented often do. Had he lived in these days he would have

been confined in an asylum. But my mother loved her father and ever cherished

his memory most tenderly. She always said he was a kind and indulgent father,

very fond of his children, until the dark days came. He was in good circum-

stances in her childliood and youth. She said he was a very generous man; ever

ready to help a friend in trouble. In an unfortunate moment he went bail for

one of his friends, who repaid him by running away and leaving him with the

bonds to pay; which swept away his entire property. After this he became very

despondent and soon commenced drinking. Grandmother blamed him and this

didn't help matters. Grandmother had the best judgment and was an excellent

financier—that trait runs in the North family. I am sure my mother loved her

father quite as well as she did her mother, notwithstanding his faults."

The First United States Census, 1790. shows Liberty Newton head of a house-

hold, which consisted of himself, one male above sixteen years, and three females.

These people are not necessarily one's wife and children. They were probably

a family to work for him in shop and farm.

CHILDKEN.

841. i. HANNAH^ b. March 3, 1791; d. August 12, 1846; m. Edward Lester; b.

March 8, 1787 ; d. Jan. 15, 1860. ChiUlren were

:

842. 1. Lc7cis il/.» Lester, b. Sept. 23. 1808 ; d. Aug. 5, 1879.

843. 2. Marshall N.^ Lester, b. April 19, 1810; d. Oct. 17. 1890.

844. 3. John N.' Lester, b. Jan. 12. 1812; d. March 0, 1871.

845. 4. Julia S." Lester, b. April 17, 1815 ; d. Sept. 28, 1882.

840. 5. Daniel' Lester, b. Aug. 15, 1819.

847. G. Asintha L.' Lester, b. Aug. 18, 1825.

848. 7. Frederielc E.' Lester, b. July 13, 1828 ; d. Jau. 21, 1891.

849. tii. ALvRSHALL' b. Sept. 7. 1792 ; m. Hannah Jones.
850. iii. Daniel', b. Nov. 28, 1794 ; d. unm.
851. iv. TiiYPiiENiA Adaline', b. Oct. 1, 1796 ; d. June 28, 1835 ; m. Darius Cluuch-

ill, who was born in Hubbardston, Rutland County, Vt., April 25, 1793

;

died there, March 26. 1862. She was called "Adaline" by the family.

"She had extremely light hair, and was a famous beauty." Upon the

sei)arati()u of her parents she went to live with her uncle Daniel Newton"
in Shoreham. Vt., and remained there until her marriage, after which event
she and her husband journeyed on horseback to their new home in Cham-
plain, W. Their children, all born in Cliazy or Champlain, Vt.. were:
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852. 1. George' Churchill, b. March 22, 1818; d. March 30, 1875; m. Louisa Jane
Jackson.

853. 2. Caroline' Churchill b. May 10, 1819; d. May 29, 1842: unra.

854. 3. SumueV Churchill, b. May 28, 1823; d. Feb. 18, 1897, at A.spen, Col.;
m. Sept. 3, 1846, Jemima Deuel Jackson of Plattsburg, Clinton County,
N. Y. They had a son,

855. 1. Charles J." Churchill, b. May 13. 1847, in Chazy, N. Y., who had his

name changed from Churchill to North. He resides in Buffalo, N. Y.,

No. 083 Elliott Square. To him I am indebted for the descendants
of Liberty Newton.

856. 4. William' Churchill, b. Sept 5, 1827; m. Olive Remington, dau. of Thomas
Remington of Henrietta. N. Y.

857. 5. Orville' Churchill, b. Sept. 21, 1833; d. Nov. 11, 1848; num.
858. V. Salome', b. Jan. 27, 1799 ; d. Jan. 25, 1880 ; m. Alfred Hadlock, and settled

in Elgin, 111.

859. vi. Liberty", b. March 5, 1801 ; d. ; unm.
860. vii. .VBi.j.\ir, b. Jan. 4, 1804: d. Jan. 29. 1869, at Clintonville, La. He went

South when quite a young man and married a lady in Louisiana, who was a

widow Wilson. They had a daughter

:

861. 1. Salome', b. , who married, but died, s. p.
862. viii. Theda'. b. May 6, 1807: d. ; unm.

546. WILLIAM WALLACE NEWTON^ (Jolm^ Obediah*, Thomas^, John=,

Richard^, son of John and Sarah (Wallace) Newton of Worcester, Mass., was
born there October 11, 1768, according to the town record; 1769, private record.

He died April 28, 1814, "at Preston, N. T.," is one statement; another is that

'fhe died somewhere in Pennsylvania, on his way home after going down river

with a raft of lumber. He was buried where he died ; but there is a stone in the

North Alton Cemetery. N. Y., telling when."
Too little is positively certain about William W. Newton, his itinerary and his

life. His posterity know nothing of him prior to his coming to New York State,

except that "he came from the east" and settled in Bainbridge, Chenango
County, N. Y., where he was a farmer. They have an idea that the oldest of

his twelve children was bom somewhere in Connecticut, and the others before

he came to New York.

He married, about 1790, Lydia Wells, of whose birth and marriage as little

is known by her descendants, although she was living in 1852. She was born in

1774, and was the mother of his twelve children. After his death she married

(2), "we think in Preston, N. Y.," (Chenango County) a Mr. Stafford, who
probably died there. He died and she went to live with her son, Thomas New-
ton, in Bainbridge, N. Y., where she spent the remainder of her life.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows a William Newton and wife
heads of a family at Sutton, Mass.,—no other members in it—who might have
been this man. There was no other of the name who so nearly conforms with
his then conditions—i. e. a very young couple, just married. A record of his

children has been preserved in the family. It gives me pleasure to place it

here.

CHILDREN.

John' (Capt.), b. March 3, 1791; m. Abiah Miller.

Thomas' (Capt.), b. Nov. 12, 1792: Captain of State Militia: a farmer
near Bainbridge, N. Y^., where he resided and died; m. (1) Huldah Hol-
comb : m. (2) Mrs. Lucinda Newton.

Sally', b. Feb. 1, 1794; d. Aug. 13, 1821.

Daniel', b. Oct. 12, 1790 ; d. Aug. 6, 1821 ; a farmer in Bainbridge ; m.
Priscilla Fairchild.

William' (Col.), b. Sept. 23, 1798: Col. of Militia: a farmer in Bainbridge.
N. Y. ; d. .^ in Ohio; m. (1) Fairchild; m. (2) Mary
Tuttle. Had children.

WELL.S', b. Jan. 26, 1800; "died in West" (West N. Y.?) ; a farmer near
Bainbridge, N. Y. ; was a musician in the State Militia.

863.

864.
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SG9. vii. Belinda', b. Aug. 2-t, ISOl : d. Dec. 22, ISGO ; m. a Mr. Converse and
removed to Missouri.

S70. viii. Freeman', b. Match 23, 1803 : d. Sept. 24, 1S50 ; a farmer near Bainbridge,

N. Y. ; m. there Eliza Watson.
871. ix. Lydia', b. April 25, 180G ; d. young.
872. X. Flori.4^ll.v', b. Jan. 6, 1808; d. May 10, 1822.

873. xi. Benjamin", b. March 20, 1800; d. June 20, 1876; resided in Bainbridge,

N. Y. ; m. there (11 Lydia Dexter; m. (2) Nancy Tombs. His children

are all dead. Ilis only living descendant in 1013 was a great-granddaughter.

His two wives, his children and grandchildren lie beside him in the North
Afton cemetery, N. Y.

874. xii. Lydia', 2d, b. Jan. 25, 1811; m, (1) at Bainbridge. N. Y., a Mr. Patterson;
m. (2) Job Ireland. She had a son who was living in 1913 in Illinois.

"His wife's niece is Mrs. Albert Wilcox of Bainbridge, N. Y."

584. WALTER NEWTON", SR. (Alpheus=, Abner*, Tllomas^ John=, Rich-

ard^), son of Alpheiis and Elizabeth (Claflin) Newton of Westborough, Peters-

ham and Deerfield, Mass., was born in Deerfield, May 21 or 23, 1779, and died

in Shelburne, Mass., Augtist 29 or 30, 1854, aged 75 years.

He married in Deerfield, Mass., February 8. 1801, Gratia Alexander, daughter

of Am os and ( ) Alexander of Deerfield, Mass., born March 2, 1784,

died, in Montague, Mass., November 23, 1849, aged 65.

Mr. Newton lived in Deerfield, Mass., where he was a farmer. Most of his

children were bom there.

Walter Newton, Sr., was a soldier in the War of 1812. He enlisted November
4, 1814, in the Sixteenth Massachusetts Volunteers, from the town of Montague,

Mass., mustered out February 2, 1815.

All of Mr. Newton's sons, except Agur, who was a blacksmith, were farmers,

and his daughters married farmers. This family of Newtons, too, had light

hair and blue eyes.

children.

875. i. Gratia^ b. May 9, 1801, at Greenfield, Mass.; d. Jan. IG. 1889, aged 88;
m. Sept. 1, 1825, Job Hunt, a farmer of New Salem. Children

:

876. 1. Maria? Hunt, h- ; m. Casewell ; d. before 1912.

877. 2. Marif Hunt. b. ; m. Whitney: d. before 1912.

878. 3. Charles' Hvnt, b. ; m. ; d. before 1012.

879. 4. Linus' Hunt. b. ; m. ; d. before 1912.

880. ii. Vashtia', b. Feb. 4 or 14, 1803 ; d. Oct. 14, 1807, aged 4 years.

881. tiii. Agdr', b. Feb. 27, 1805; m. Lucy Pratt.

882. tiv. AValter'. Jr., b. March 2G. 1807 ; m. Tirzah Billings DeWolf.
882%. v. Melinda', b. July 11 or IG, 1809, at Deerfield, Mass.; d. at Rowe. Mass.,

Aug. 20, 1884, aged 75 ; m. Nov. — , 1828, Hiram Stevens, a farmer of

Montague and later of Colrain, Sfass., son of William Stevens, who is

buried at North Leverett. Her children were

:

883. 1. George Hiram' Stevens, b. Feb. 25, 1820; d. Jan. — , 1884; lived in

Orange, Mass.; m. (1) Emeline Terry ; m. (2) Sarah Pratt.

884. 2. Edtein Newton' Stevens, b. Nov. 2, 1830 ; d. at Orange, Mass., March 31,

1904; m. (1) Vesta Pa; m. (2) Martha Cook.
885. 3. Henry Divight? Stevens, b. Dec. 16, 1832; d. Nov. — , 1900; m. Louise

. He removed to California about 1856.
886. 4. Julia Jane' Stevens, b. March 31, 1835 ; d. Sept. 5, 1897 ; m. Otis John

Albee; m. (2) Lyman Lemon ; res. Taunton.
887. 5. Walter Chauneei/' Stevens, b. March 7, 1S3S ; d. in lUickland. Mass.,

Feb. 4, 1902; lived in Buckland ; m. (1) Mary Porter ; m. (2) Hattie
Hunt.

888. 6. Elnora Delania' Stevens, b. Aug. 5, 1840 ; d. Feb. — , 1895 ; m. William
Taylor. They live<l in Rowe, Mass.

880. 7. Alvin Hvali/n' Stevens, b. Sept. 10, 1842; d. Jan. 3, 1862, at Annapolis,
Md. ; a soldier in the Civil War. '

890. S. Viola Avuusla' Stevens, h. Aug. 20, 1846; d. Sept. —, 1864; m. Edward
.\ewell ; lived in Vermont.



BRANCH OF JOHN 121

891. 9. Emma Melvina' Stevens* b. July 23, 1849; d. April 2, 1910; m. Arister

Stevens. They resided in North Adams and Athol.

892. 10. Truman Otis^ Stevens, b. Oct. 19, 1851; m. Fanny Taylor. In 1912 they

were living in Slexico, Mass.
893. vi. DwicHT", b. Aug. 18, 1811 ; d. in Kansas, Nov. 12 or 13, 1878, aged G7. He

never married ; was a farmer.

894. vii. Elvira", b. Aug. 7, 1814, at Deerfield, JIass. ; d. there March 25, 1873, aged

59 ; m. Jan. 4. 1832, Almon DeWolf, a farmer of Deerfield, son of Simon
and Lydia DeWolf of Deerfield. He was a cousin of Tirzah B. DeWolf
(see above). Children:

895. 1. Willard' DeWolf, b. , 1832 : d. in Boston in 1906.

896. 2. Leu-is" DeWolf. b. , 1835 : "died over 40 years ago."

897. 3. Austin" DeWolf, b. , 1838; d. at Marion, Ind., in 1905. Lawyer.
He was a member of the "Mayflower Society" ; m. Oct. 17, 1866,

Frances O. Oviatt of Litchfield, Conn. Children

:

898. 1. John' DeWolf, b. ; living in Boston. Mass.
899. 2. Edward" DeWolf, b. ; living in Marion, Ind.

900. 3. Lewis" DeWolf. b. ; living in Marion, Ind.

901. 4. Cynthia" DeWolf, b. , 1846, at Deerfield, Mass.; was living there

in 1912 : m. A. W. Root.
902. tviii. Alvin', b. Feb. S, 1817; m. (1) Caroline M. Jenkins; m. (2) Harriet

Saville.

903. ix. ALPHEU.S', b. Sept. 2, 1819 ; a farmer in Montague, Mass., where he d. Feb. 8,

1881, aged 62. He never married.
', child, b. May 2, 1822 ; d. soon.

904. X. George A.', b. July 21, 1823. In his younger years he was a stone mason,
later a farmer. He married Caroline Death ; removed to New York state

and died without children.

905. xi. JIaetiia Jane', b. April 13, 1827: d. at Momence, Kankakee County, 111.,

Sept. 26, 1889, aged 62 : m. in Massachusetts, James M. Durkee, a farmer
in Illinois. Tliree children were born to them, of whom two died in

infancy. A son,

906. 1. Earnest' Durkcc, b. ; was living in 1896 in Minnesota.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

615. PETER NEWTON' (JonasS Amos^ Jr., John*, John', John^, Rich-

ard'), son of Jonas and Olive (Tozer) Newton of Framingham, Mass., was horn

there July 19, 1795, and was living in 1847.

He married in Framingham, April. 13, 1821, Mary Ann C. Bixby. She died

in Framingham, February 14, 1830.

He married (2) (int. in Framingham March 16, 1834) Maria Dunton.
Mr. Newton lived in Framingham. His children were all bom there. Some

time previous to the spring of 1847 he removed to Ashland, Mass., and is men-
tioned as of that town.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate in Worcester County or in

Middlesex County.

CHILDREX.

907. i. Miranda C", b. May 22, 1821; d. ; m., then "of Medway" (int.

Feb. 22, 1846), Ephraim L. Sherman of Hopkinton.
908. ii. Mary Ann', b. Aug. 17, 1823 ; d. prob. at Ashland, Mass., Nov. 27, 1871 ; m.

at Hopkinton or Nortliborough, Dec. 4, 1842, Benjamin F. Montague, son
of Rev. Elijah and Jerusha (Woodbury) Montague! of North Leverett,

* "Mrs. Minnie M. Hoye, No. 129 Oak Ave., Athol, Mass., is a granddaughter of Mrs. Emma
Melvina Stevens." I was not given her parents' names.

t Rev. ELI.IAH Montagues b. 1768 ; d. 18.31 : Baptist clergyman ; res. North Leverett,
Mass.: m. (1) 1701. Lovina .Tones, who d. 1804; m. (2), 1805, Jebusha Woodbuby,
who d. 1859. ae. 81. He had sixteen ciiildren. He was son of

Majok Richard Montague*, b. 1729, Sunderland; d. 1794; a man of strong character
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JIass., where he was born May IT. 1821. He was a soldier of the Civil

War; a member of Company K, Second Slas-saehusetts Volunteers, and
was killed in the battle of C^'dar Mountain, Va., August 9, 1862. His
residence was in Ashland, Mass. Ten children were born to them

:

909. 1. George B." A(o>itague, b. July 21, 18-U ; was a soldier of the Civil War;
serving in Company M, First Massachusetts Heavy Artillery ; was
slightly wounded in the operations near Petersburg, Va. ; but served
until the close of the war. Bootmaker. He married at Hopkinton, Dec.
11. 1869, Annie C. Ware of Gardner, Maine. Resided in Woodville, town
of Hopkinton, Mass.. and in Togas, Maine. No children.

910. 2. Mary J." Montaque, b. .Tulv 12. 1846 ; d. July 12, 1816.

9il. 3. Ella Tiola? Montague, b. Jan. 28, 1848; d. April 12, 18.52.

912. 4. Jerusha Emma' Montaque. b. Oct. 28, 1852; d. Oct. 21, 1870.

913. 5. Ella Eusehia' Montaque. b. Oct. 29, 1853.
914. 6. Mum Elhabeth' Montague, b. July 7, 1855; d. Dec. 22, 1872.
915. 7. Jane' Montague, h. Dec. 22, 185G.
916. 8. John' Montague, b. Nov. — , 1858: d. Nov. 12. 1858.
917. 9. Anna M.' Montaque, b. April 28, 18C0 ; res. 1884 in Holbrook, Mass.; unm.
918. 10. Mi/ra' Montague, h. June 18, 1S02 ; d. Mav 23, 1880.
919. tiii. John*, b. Feb. 22, 1825, P. R. [Feb. 23, 1826. T. R.] ; m. Lucy Bailey.
920. iv. EMEU>fE Cop,NELI.\^ b. July 31, 1831: d. : m. in Framingham, April

29, 1847, aged 16 years, Harrison Chase, aged 21 years, son of Luther and
Joanna (More) Chase* of Southborough, where he was born May 22, 1826.
They had one child, who died in Southborough, and probably others were
born there. Child :

921. 1. Catherine H.' Chaxv. b. , 1848: d. Oct. 6, 1848, a>. 4 mo.
922. V. Eliza", b. Aug. 14. 1.8.32.

923. vi. Heney", b. Sept. 17. 1834.
924. vii. Elmira', b. March 27, 1836.
925. viii. Otis', b. Feb. 23, 18.38.

926. ix. Sarah JANE^ b. Aug. 27, 1830.
927. s. Harntagut", b. Aug. 17. 1841.
928. si. George B.^ b. July 4, 1845.

619. LINCOLN NEWTON', 2d (AbeP, Amos^ Jr., John*, John^, John=, Eich-
ard'), son of Abel and Lorena (Rice) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom
there, November 3, 1802, and died in Southborough, , 1859.

He married in Southborough, September 1, 183P, Almira Woodbury, daughter
of . [Perhaps she was Elizabeth Almira, dan. of William and Eunice
(Houghton) WoodburyJ of Bolton, Mass., bom there February 11. ISOS, or her

sister Almira, born January 4, 1797. See below.]

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, where his children were born. His estate

was administered in 1859, at Southborough, without a will. Case No. 43286

—

Series A.

and a leader: soldier in French and Revolutionary wars; res. North Leverett ; m. (1) 1750,
Lucy Cooley, who d. 1795, in 65th yr. Eleven children. He was son of

Dea. Samuel Montague', b. 1695, at Hadley ; d. 1779; res. Sunderland; m. (1) Elizabeth
White, who d. 1753, !s. 07; m. (2) Wid. Mary (Root) Billixgs. Ten children. He was
son of

.lOHN Mo.N'TAGiE=, 1). alit. I600 ov '56. at Wethersfleld. Conn. ; rem. to Hadley and d. there
11^2; m. 1681, Hannah Smith, who d. 173."?, »>. 88. Ten children. Ho was son of
Richard Montague^, the immigrant, b. abt. 1614. at Boveney, Eng, ; d. Hadley, Mass..

1681 : m. Abigail Downing, who d. 1694. Six children.
• Luther Chase and .Toanna More. Moore, m. at Southborough, Dee. 10, 1816 ; res. there and

had there, Ilariot, 181C [T. R. prob. 1817]; EU::al>eth, 1810; Rciccca, 1821; Benjamin
Collins, 1S22 ; Sullivan, 1H24 : Harrison. 1S26 ; 0/is. 1831.

t William Woodbury, b. Aug. 15. 1763 (G. S. in the Old Cemetery at Bolton, Mass.) ; m.
(1) at Bolton. April 1 or 10, 1791, Eunice Houghton; dau. of Timothy, Esq., o£ Nova
Scotia. She d. Oct. 23. 1817. a>. 47. Nine children. He m. (2) at Bolton, Dec. 6, 1818.
Mrs. Susan (Lamb) Haven of rhillipston, wid. of Elijah Haven of Framingham. They had
three children. Children, all born in Bolton, were: Joseph. 1791: lliirriot. 1703: Edith,
1795; Almira, .Ian. 4, 1797; Mary .Inn, 1799: Eunice, 1800; ^Villiam. 1802: Eli^aheth
Almira, Feb. 11, 1808; by wf. Susan: Harriot Clymena, 1819; Eleanor June, 1821; Elijah
llaccn, 1824. Some of the Bolton Woodlnirys came from Beverly. Mass.
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642. JUDGE DEXTER NEWTON' (Stephen^, Amos', Jr., John*, JohnS
John-, Richard'), son of Stephen and Sally (Fay) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., was born there January 13, 1S23, and died , 1890.

He married at Southborough, December 9, 1846, Arethusa Ann Brigham, then

"aged 18," daughter of Taylor and Ann L. (Jacobs) Brigham* of Southborough,

Mass. She was born about 1828. She was sister to Georgianna Brigham, wife

of Lyman Newton', son of Russell.'

Judge Dexter Newton, youngest of his father's sons, was educated in the

High School of his native town and the Academy at Westiield, Mass., and was
a teacher at twenty years of age—in the schools of Southborough, for three

winters. From March, 1845, for five years he was in the meat business. After

that he was station agent at Fayville and Cordoville, for the Boston and
Worcester Railway for eleven years; assistant assessor of internal revenue some
five years

; postmaster at Faj'^'ille for a term beginning July, 1869 ; justice of

the peace and notary public; member of school committee ten years; assessor

of taxes for the town for twenty-seven years. In June, 1879, he was appointed

Justice of the First Court of Eastern Worcester to succeed William T. Forbes,

which ofiice he held many years, 1881-1882, 1883, 1884, 1885. He was moderator

of town meetings for over thirty years. He also was surveyor of lands, real estate

agent, insurance agent, representative to General Court 1861 and 1877. Judge
Newton held the esteem of his contemporaries for good judgment, honorable

service and faithfulness.

CHILD.

9.50. ti. Francis Dexter', b. Aug. 31, 1848; m. (1) Ella S. Strickland: m. (2) Ellen

J. Milan.

650. OBED NEWTON' (Francis^, F^ancis^ Phineas*, Jolm^ Johu=, Rich-

ard^), son of Francis, 2d, and Abigail (Dickinson) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

and Savannah. Ga., was born November 27, 1800; baptized at Hadley, February

21, 1802, and died October 2, 1853, aged 53.

He married Eliza Walker of Belchertown, Mass., born January 12, 1802, and
died October 9, 1835.

He married (2) Catherine Bugbee, daughter of Bugbee of Belcher-

town, Mass., born July — , 1810, and died at Hadley, Mass., February 8, 1896,

aged 86.

Mr. Newton resided in Hadley, where his children were born.

CIIILDREX BY FIRST WIFE.

9.j1. ti. .Tason AV.', b. Dec. 4, 1823; m. Almira Jones.

9.52. ii. .TuLiA E.«, b. Oct. 24, 182.5; d. Nov. 29, 1828.

9.53. iii. Sarah A.", b. Jan. 25, 1828 ; d. Dee. 18, 1849 ; m. Harlow Parmer of Buffalo,

N. Y. No children.

9.54. tiv. Francis L.«, b. May 21. 1830; m. Adeline Hanks.
955. V. Eliza A.', b. Feb. 13, 1833 ; m, Charles B. Armstrong of Buffalo. N. Y. They

were living in 190G at No. 40 St. John Place, Buffalo, N. Y. Children

:

• LiKiT. Nathan Brigham' (son of Capt. Nathan', Thomas^, Thomas^) ; [for the early
generations of BniGHA:it see notes to Edward Newton' and Micah Newton], m. (1) 1717,
Dinah Rice, b. 1603, dau. Edmund and Ruth (Parker) Rice of Westborough ; res. in Marl-
borough and had five children. He m. (2) Elizabeth (Ward) Snow, and had eight more
children. The third of the wife Dinah's was Eunice^, b. 1721 ; m. Hezekiah Newton. Of the
2d wife's children one was ELl.IAH^ who d. 1804. and is styled "Lieut." He m. in South-
liorough, 1768, Ri;th Taylor, who died his wid., 1831, a;. 83. They res. in Southborough and
had twelve children ; tlie youngest was Taylor Brigham", li. .Tune 18, 17!)2 ; d. 1870 ; m. (1)
Auethi'sa Fa\ and had one child, Eihnird .d.', 1817 ; d. 1876. Taylor", m. (2) 1827, Ann
,TAroBS of Cambridge and had seven children. The first was Arethusa Ann'', b. abt. 1728; m.
Dexter Newton ; the second was acoiijiinina Baxter'', who m. Lyman Newton.
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956. 1. Charles' Armstrong, b. .

957. 2. William'' Armstrong, b. .

95S. 3. Biirf Armstrong, b. .

959. 4. Hoirard" Armstrong, b. .

960. vi. Mart', b. Aug. 10, 1835; died .

CniLDRE>^ BY SECOND WIFE.

961. vii. George', b. , 1837 : d. June 12, 1883, aged 46.

902. tviii. Charles D.', b. June 8, 1839 ; m. Helen Thayer.
963. is. Elizabeth', b. March 28, 1842; was living in 1906; m.. at Hadley, Mass.,

Jan. 1, 1866, Parker Dole Hubbard, son of Ashly and ( )

Hubbard, born May 15, 1825, died Aug. 9, 1895. He was a soldier in the

Civil War, 1861-1865, serving in 52d Regiment Mass. Volunteers. They
resided at the Hubbard homestead at the "Plum Trees," in Sunderland,
Mass. Their children are the fifth generation that have occupied the dwell-

ing house. Their children, born in Sunderland, were:
904. 1. Helen A." Huhhard, b. Sept. 12, 1869; m. June 12, 1894, Joab Stowell,

M.D., of Amherst. Their children were

:

965. 1. Marion Hubbard'" Stowell, b. Nov. 10, 1899.

966. 2. Elizabeth Parker" Stowell, b. Dec. 4, 1904.
2-3. , twin son" and dau.», b. March 29, and d. March 30, 1873.

967. 4. George Caleb'' Huhhard. b. June 13, 1878 ; m. May 3, 1895, Florence Graves
of Sunderland.

651. JOHN NEWTON'' (F^ane^s^ Frane^s^ Phineas*, John', John=, Rich-

ard'), son of Francis, 2d, and Abigail (Dickinson) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

and Savannah, Ga., was born at ; baptized in Hadley, Mass., February

21, 1802, and died .

He married Fannie .

children.

968. i. Maktiia", b. : d. young.
969. ii. Elvika', b. ; d. young.
970. iii. Albert', b. ; m. (1) .Jane Ingraham ; m. (2) Ellen Ingraham, sisters.

Lived in the West and had died before 1007.

971. iv. Myron', b. ; was killed in the Civil War, 1861-1865. Lived in the

West.
972. V. Edward', b. ; d. before 1907; unm. Lived in the West.

658. EZEA ARTEMAS NEWTON' (Ez^a^ Thaddeus^ Phineas*, John^
John-, Richard'), son of Ezra and Mary (Carr) Newton of Herrick [Herrick

Center on map], Wayne County, Pa., was born there March 23, 1817, and died

while on a business trip to Waukesha, Wis., June 24, 1878. Burial at Ripon, Wis.

He married at Carbondale, Pa., October 10, 1841, Ruth Ann Wilbur, daughter
of Jeremiah and Lydia (Frisbee) Wilbur. She was bom April 16, 1824, and was
living in excellent health and spirits, in 1914, at Denver, Colo., in the family
of her son, Mr. Whitney Newton, where an informal tea and reception was given

in her honor to celebrate her 90th birthday. Mr. and Mrs. Newton went to Den-
ver, Colo., in 1871, and she has continued to reside there ever since. They had
six sons and one daughter, of whom none but the son remains. Mr. Newton
lived in various places : first at Carbondale, Pa., where he taught school—and
where he married. He removed to Wisconsin before 1858, and lived in Ripon,
Spring Grove, and Monroe of that State, then to Froeport, 111., and last to Den-
ver, Colo., in 1871, where he settled. Like his immediate predecessors, he was
engaged in the lumber business—manufacturing at Oshkosh and Fond du Lac,

Wis.
CHILDREN.

973. i. Frankun Frisbee', b. April 2, 1844 ; d. Sept. 13, 1852.

974. ii. Wilbur Carr', b. Jan. 17, 1847 ; d. Feb. 1, 1872.

975. tiii. George Addison', b. June 20, 1851; m. .
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976. tiv. James EDWIN^ b. March 31, 1853 : m. Alda Flansburg.

977. V. ADELAIDE^ b. Sept. 16, 1855; d. Oct. 19, 1856.

978. tvi. Whit>et*, b. April 5, 1858; m. Mary Rose Quigg.

979. vii. Harry Ezra», b. April 23, 1865 ; d. May —, 1913.

672. JOHN NEWTON' (Adonijall^ Gershom% Jr., Gershom*, SamueP,
John=, Richard^), son of Adonijali and Dinah (Morse) Newton of Marlborougli

and Framingliam, Mass., was born at Marlborough, February 7, 1777, and died

He married at Framinghani April 10, 1803, Polly Stone, daughter of Abel

Stone* of Framingham, where she was baptized February —, 1784. C. E.

Mr. Newi:on lived in Framinghani, on the Abel Stone place at Saxonville,

west of the railway crossing. He was a shoemaker and was taxed in Framing-

ham in 1801. Three children were born there.

CUILDREX.

980. ti. John', b. March 7, 1804; m. Eliza Dadman.
981. ii. MiCAH Stone', b. Oct. 15, 1805.

982. iii. IsAAC^ b. March 15, 1808.

687. ALEXANDER NEWTON" (Jason«, Jason^, GershomS SamueP, John^,

Richard^), son of Jason, Jr., and Susannah (Hewett) Newton of Lanesborough,

Mass., and Ira, Vt., was bom probably at Ira, Vt., June 5, 1S04. He died at

Clarendon, Vt., March 31, 1881, aged nearly 77.

He married at Tinmouth, Vt, January 26, 1826, Lucilda Lindley, born at

Tinmouth, Vt., April 11, 1803, died at Clarendon, Vt., January 12, 1883, aged

nearly 80.

Mr. Newton resided at Clarendon, Vt.

CHILDREX.

983. i. MARCUS^ b. ; d. young.

984. ii. Samit:!, JI.', b. ; res. in Manhattan. Kans. ; died Oct. 11, 1910; m.
Mary Allen. No children.

985. tiii. RoLLiN CoROLLTS^ b. June 21, 1830; m. Julia Owen.
980. ^iv. Au:xANDER JAY^ b. Feb. 8, 18.36; m. Eliza Maria Benson.
987. V. Aretas^ b. 183- ; d. before 1910; m. Mary Briggs, who was living in

1907 in Eau Claire, Wis. Three children.

988. vi. Adelia*, b. ; m. .Joseiih Stevens. They lived in Gardiner. Maine, and
bad seven children. .

989. vii. PniLETAS', b. , 18— ; d. young.

689. NELSON NEWTON^ (Jason^ Jason^ Gershom*, SamueP, John^, Rich-

ard^), son of Jason Newton (the soldier of the Revolution) and Susannah (Hew-
ett) Newton of Lanesborough, Mass., and Ira, Vt., was born in Rutland, Vt.,

March 28, 1808, and died in Orland, Ind., , 1892, aged 84.

He married in Jamaica, Windham County, Vt., June 27, 1830, Mary Stocker

of that town, bom there July 28, 1811, died .

He married second in Madison, Genesee County, Mich., June 22, 1844, Mrs.

Caroline (Wetherwax) Green, born December 17, 1817, in Washington County,

N. Y., widow of William H. Green of Madison, Mich., to whom she was mar-
ried July 3, 1838, and had a son, William H. Green, born in Lenawee, Mich.,

• Abel Stonp; lived in Framinghani. The births of his children are not on the town records,

but the Imptisms occur on the books of the First Congregational Church there ; the name
of their mother not being mentioned, viz ; Martin, bapt. 1772 ; Pegrji/, bapt. 1774 ; Patte,

bapt. 1777: Micdli, 1782; Polly, Feb. —, 1784; Anne, 1786; John Trowbridge, Dec. —,

1787 ; Nahly, 1790.
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April 21, 1839. Resides (1900) with his mother at Orland, Ind. Miss Wether-

wax was a schoolteacher in the early times when they made their own pens.

She was living in 1906 in the comfortable home left to her by her husband, Nelson

Newton, in Orland, Ind. In Mr. Newton's last sickness she needed some man to

assist in caring for him, so her son, W. H. Green, and his wife, came back to

the home to help, and continued to live with her until her death, which occurred

before November, 1911.

ClIILDREX DY IIliST WIFE.

990. i. Martha Axn», b. Sept. 22, 1832, in Rutland, Vt.

991. ii. Susan', b. Sept. 21, 1834, in Rutland, Vt.

992. iii. Putnam', b. Feb. 17. 1837, in Orland, Ind. ; m. ; res. Clinton, Mass.

;

d. before 1911.
,

993. iv. George', b. Sept. 2, 1839, in Orland, Ind.

994. r. Mary' (twin), b. Jan. 2, 1842, in Orland, Ind.

995. vi. Maktha' (twin), b. Jan. 2, 1842, in Orland, Ind.

CnlLPREX BY- SECOND WIFE.

996. vii. Eugene', b. May 12, 1845, in Orland, Ind. ; d. there June 13, 1855, a>. 10. A
remarkably bright, promLsing boy in his school studies and in music. His
mother writes, "I never buried him." As to her he is ever alive in her
imagination and love.

997. viii. George Nelson', b. July 7, 18.54, in Orland, Ind. Is living and resides in

Topeka, Kans. He is a musician—piano tuner—doing a large business. He
is married but has no children.

691. ANDREW JACKSON NEWTON' (Jason^, Jason', Gershom*, SamueF,
John-, Richard^), son of Jason and Susannah (Hewett) Newton of Lanesbor-
ough, Mass., and Ira, Vt., was born August 3, 1815.

He married Abigail H. Lindley.

He had eight children, four of whom died young, four are living.

cuildren.

998. ti. Marcellus A'., b. ; resides at West Rutland, Vt, 190G ; married.
999. ii. Elmira', b. ; living 1911 ; resides Salem, N. Y. ; unm.

1000. tiii. Nelson', b. ; living 1911 ; married.
1001. iv. Marcus A.', b. ; living 1911 ; m. . No children.

695. LAWSON NEWTON" (Levi^, Levi", Gershom-*, SamueP, John^, Rich-
ard^), son of Levi and Polly (Cole) Newton of Sutton, Mass., was born there

March 16, 1800.

He married (1) in Marlborough, Mass., November 30, 1837, "both of West-
borough," Martha Beeton, daughter of George Washington and Thankful (War-
ren) Beeton of Westborough, where she was born, twin with her sister Wealthy,

November 19, 1817. She died at Westborough, October 27, 1839.

He married (2) (intention in Westborough, May 5, 1842) Faith W. Cum-
mings of Smithfield, R. I.

CHILD.

1002. i. Henry Augustu.s', b. Sept. 10, 1838, at Westborough ; d. there Aug. 18, 1839.

699. WINTHROP NEWTON' (Nathan^, Joshua", Jr., Joshua*, Zachariah^
John^, Richard^), son of Nathan and "Dorothy (Dunn)" Newton of Andover,
Maine, was bom [July 22, 1790, calculated] at Sudbury, Mass., and died at

Andover, Maine, October 22, 1853, aged 63 years, 3 mos. = Family Bible, [ae.

63 P. R.]
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He married at Andover, Mass., April 13, 1815, Polly P. Dustin, daughter of

James Dustin, who came from Bethel, Maine, to Andover, Maine. She was born

about 1791 or '97, and died at Andover, Maine, March 4, 1862, aged 71

years = Family Bible. [April 24, 1868, ae. 71, other P. E.]

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Andover, Maine, where twelve children were born

to him. Nearly all of them were farmers. They all, except Heni-y and William,

settled in Andover.

CniLDREN.

1003. i. Nathax Bkigham', b. Oct. 3, ISIG ; d. Aug. 19, 1818.

1004. ii. James Merritt", b. Feb. 10, 1818 : d. June 27, 1844 ; m. May 7, 1844, Mar-
garet Ann Donahue Brown of Bethel, Maine. He was killed a few weeks
after their marriage and she married, second, his brother, Lewis B.

Newton'.
1005. iii. Julia Holt', b. Dec. 23, 1819; d. Sept. 28, 1822.

1000. tiv. Lewis BI!IG^AM^ b. April 16. 1822; m. Margaret A. D. (Brown^ Newton.
1007. V. Lambert Perkins' (I), b. Feb. 13, 1824; d. Feb. 21, 182.5.

1008. vi. Henry Kilburn', b. Jan. 16, 1827 ; went West, to Kansas ; m. ; d.

; had children.

1009. tvii. Lambert Perkins' (II), b. Nov. 13, 1828; m. Frances Ann Howe.
1010. tviii. John Dustin', b. Nov. 29, 1830 ; m. Eunice Catherine Cutting.

1011. ix. Mart Augusta', b. April 1, 1833 ; d. Jan. 7, 1866, at Andover, Maine ; m.
January 27, 1853, at Andover, Maine, William I. Akers, b. at Erroll,

N. H., in 1811 ; d. June 29, 1900, at Andover, Maine ; son of John and
Nancy (Learned) Akers of Erroll. N. H. Eight children:

1012. 1. Mary F." Akers, b. Nov. 16, 1853 ; d. Sept. —, 1865.

lOl.'?. 2. Winihrop N." Akers (1), b. Dec. 20, 1854; d. Dec. 21. 1854.

1014. 3. William W." Akers, b. May 15, 1856: d. Nov. — , 1897; m., Jlay 3, 1889,

Marie Merrill. They have one child :

1015. 1. Carl W." Akers, b. .

1016. 4. Winthrop ^'Cicton' Akers (2), b. Feb. 17, 1858; m. (1) Dec. 1, 1882,

Clara H. Abbott, who d. at Andover, Maine, Sept. 12, 1883. leaving one
child. She was dau. of Andrew and Helen Thomas (Byron) Abbott of

Andover. He married (2) Nov. 5, 1887, Cora M. Cutting, daughter of

Charles and Abbie Cutting of Andover, Maine. Mr. Akers is a farmer
in Andover. JIaine, where his children were born.

1017. 1. Irving Winthrop'" Akers, b. March 26, 1883.

1018. 2. Mary Augustine'" Akers, b. May 20, 1890.

1019. 3. Florence Esther" Akers, .b. May 31. 1892.

1020. 4. George Ralph" Akers, b. May 2, 1900.

1021. 5. George H." Akers, b. Oct. 29, 1859 ; d. Oct. 29, 1859.

1022. G. Sarah E." Akers. b. April 19, 1862; m. July 4, 1884, John Bond Wyman,
who d. March — , 1901, at Andover, Maine. He was a stonecutter.

Their children were born at Andover, Maine, where Mrs. Wyman now
(1908) resides. Four children.

1023. 1. John Suard'" Wyman, b. April 17, 1886.

1024. 2. Linnie Adelia" Wyman, b. Nov. 28. 1887.

1025. 3. Eva May" Wyman, b. Dec. 29, 1889 ; m. Sept. 2, 1905, Edwin Martin,
and has a daughter

:

1026. 1. Viola Elizabeth" Martin, b. Nov. 20, 1906.

1027. 4. Myrtle Lina" Wyman, b. July 8, 1890.

1028. 7. Ehen Poor' Akers, b. July 18, 1864; m. May 10, 1894, Annie Kevan, b. in

, England, Oct. 13, 1868, daughter of William Henry and Silana
(White) Kevan. Child:

1029. 1. Jennie" Akers, b. March 31, 1898, in Andover, Maine.
1030. 8. Martha C." Akers, b. Dec. 12, 1865 ; d. Oct. 9, 1892 ; m. Fenton Adamson.

Two children

:

1031. 1. Mamie" Adamson, b. May — , 18S7, at Andover, Maine.
10:i2. 2. Clayton" Adamson, b. Dec. —, 1889, at Andover, Maine.
1033. X. William Greenlief', b. June 19, 1835 ; went West, settled in Kansas

;

d. ; m. .

1034. xi. Sarah Pinkham", b. Feb. 10, 1838; d. ; m. .

1035. xii. George Orville', b. June 5, 1842; d. ; m. Oct. 28, 1863, Hattie M.
Cutting. The following from a letter : "Mrs. Lucian Akers of Andover,
Me., his daughter." "Write to Mrs. Ella H. Hodkin?, 58 Turner St.,

Auburn, Me., for this record."
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712. LAMBERT NEWTOX" (Nathan", Joshua^, Joshua*, Zachariah^ John=,

EichardO, son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of Marlborough and North-

borough, Mass., and Andover, Maine, was born at Andover, Maine, September

29, 1795, and died at Noble, Noble County, Ohio, February 23, 1873. Burial in

the family lot at Haskinsville, about four miles from his homestead. Headstones.

He married in Morgan County (now Noble County), Ohio, October 24, 1822,

Martha Nicholson, born at Noble, Ohio, March 9, 1801, and died there November
13, 1882.

Mr. Newton left Andover, Maine, about 1819, went to Ohio, and settled in

Noble township. Noble County, two miles from Caldwell, Ohio, on a farm, where

he made a home. Here his children were bom ; he and his wife and his mother
died. This homestead farm has become the property of his son Lambert, Jr.,

who now resides there.

CHILDREN.

103G. ti. Thomas Nicholsok', b. Nov. 22, 1823 ; m. Mai-iam Anderson.

1037. ii. Dorothy Ann', b. Aug. 2, 1825; living in 1909; m. April 7, 1847, Alfred

WUealdon, a half brother of Ann Whealdon, who m. Alfred Lippitt [see

below]. They live in Albany, Oregon (1909). Children:

1038. 1. Ruth' Whealdo)i. b. .

1039. 2. Nathan" Whealdon, b.

1040. 3. Lamhert" Mliceldon, b. ; lived near Sliedds, Linn County, Oregon.
1041. 4. Margaret' Whealdon, b. .

1042. 5. Benjamin' Whealdon, b. .

1043. 6. Martha' Whealdon, b. .

1044. 7. I.wa(f Whealdon, b. .

1045. 8. John' Whealdon, b. .

1046. 9. Mary' Whealdon, b. .

1047. iii. Makoaret', b. Sept. 20, 1827 ; resided in Caldwell, Ohio ; m. Sept. 20, 1859,
Alfred Lippitt, and died ilay 10, 1861. One child. He m. (2) about 1867,
Ann Whealdon, a half sister of Alfred Whealdon (see above), by whom
he had three children. All of them were

:

1048. 1. Chloe' Lippitt, b. June 18. 1860, dau. of wf. Margaret.
1049. 2. Melinda' Lippitt, dau. of wf. Ann.
1050. 3. Alvin' Lippitt, son of wf. Ann.
1051. 4. Horace' Lippitt, son of wf. Ann.
1052. tiv. Nathan", b. Sept. 21, 1820 ; m. Susan Swank.
1053. v. William', b. April 14, 1831 ; d. June 1, 1831.
1054. tvi. Isaac Foreman', b. June 14, 1832 ; m. Cornelia Westcott.
1055. tvii. Joab Woodruff Ragan', b. Oct. 14, 1834; m. Mary McKee.
105C. tviii. Lambert', Jr., b. Dec. 7, 18:^7 ; m. Martha Westcott.
1057. ix. John Mar.siiall', b. June 1, 1840 ; d. Aug. 17, 1842.
1058. X. John Fletcher', b. Nov. 2, 1.843 ; d. Sept. 12, 18.58.

713. NATHAN NEWTON', JR. (Nathan", Joshua^ Joshua^ Zachariah-',

John^, Richard^), son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of Andover, Maine,
was bom there , and died in Northumberland, N. H.
He married Lueretia McFarland.
Mr. Newton was a farmer in Northumberland, N. H.

1059. i. Silas', b.

1060. ii. ERASTU.s^ b. —
1061. iii. Sylvester', b. -

1062. iv. Mary Ann', b.

1063. v. Genette', b. —

CniLDREN.

717. BENJAIHN THORLA NEWTON' (Natlian", Joshua^ Jr., Joshua*,

Zachariah', John", Richard^), son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of South-
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borough, Duxbury, Mass., and Andover, Maine, "was born at Andover, Maine,
December 26, 1810, and died at Andover, Maine, November 15, 1885, aged 75.

He married, January 10, 1833, Clarine Dunn, born in Poland, Maine, February

17, 1815, and died at Andover, Maine, February 12, 1884, aged 68 years, 11 mos.,

25 days,- daughter of Aaron and Keziah (Chandler) Dunn of Poland, Maine.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, where he was a farmer,

and where his children were born.

CHILDREN".

1064. li. Elipualet Dunk", b. March 17, 1835; m. JIary F. Porter.

1065. tii. How.\RD Benjamin', b. Feb. 22, 1837; m. Yillinda D.ye.

1066. iii. Keziah Chandler', b. Aug. 18, 1839 ; d. ; m. Nov. 25, 18.58, Clarin-

ton R. Young, and had four children :

1007. 1. Josephine^ Youiiti, b. ; m. William Hall; resides at Livermore,
Maine.

1068. 2. Harvey' Yonng. b. .

1069. 3. Walter' Yovng, b. .

1070. 4. Maltie Maud' Yuiiiiii. b. ; m. Charles Ryerson ; resides at Liver-

more, Maine.
1071. tiv. Harvey Laforest', b. .Vpril 25, 1842; m. Alma C. Marston.
1072. tv. George Merritt', b. May 31. 1844 ; m. Adelaide Buchanan.
1073. vi. Emerline Louisa', b. June 4, 1847 ; d. Nov. 26, 1871, aged 24 yrs., 6 mos. ;

m. March 16, 1807. Alonzo Brown.
1074. vii. ]\1ary Ellen', b. JIarch 11, 1851; d. March 2, 1852, aged 11 mos., 22 days.

1075. tviii. John Wallace', b. Deo. 4 or 14, 1852 ; m. Mary F. Lowe.
1076. ix. Laura Ella', b. Aug. 16, 1855 ; d. Nov. 5, 18a5, aged 10 yrs., 3 mos.
1077. X. Addie Clarine', b. Jan. 26, 1858; m. (1) Frank Hunt, a printer, who died

; m. (2) Aug. 17, 1879, Carl M. Gibson, who died in Boston,
Mass., where she now (1008) resides. No children.

725. ALBERT NEWTON' (Nathan", Joshua=, Jr., Joshua*, Zacharial^^

John-, Richard'), son of Nathan and Dorothy; "Dolly" (Wood) Newton of

Andover, Maine, born there September 5, 1814, and died at Georgeto\vn, Mass.,

, 1896, aged 82.

He married in Georgetown, Mass., November —, 1839, Phebe R. Pearson, born

at Georgetown, Mass., December 29, 1816, died November 29, 1869, daughter of

Eben and Hannah (Rodgers) Pearson of Georgetown, Mass. He married (2)

October 17, 1872, Alniina Jackson.

Albert Newton went to Georgetown, Mass., in 1836, a young man, and settled

there. He worked at farming for a while, then learned shoemaking. In 1868,

'69 and '70 he was superintendent of Grovelands Poorhouse. After that he lived

on his own farm in Georgetown, Mass. He wanted to name his first child

Dorothy Wood, but his wife did not want the child forever called "Little

Dolly" and they compromised on Cynthia Wood. This I consider good grounds

for presuming that his mother was Dorothy Wood.

children born in Georgetown, mass.

1078. i. Cynthia Wood', b. April 17. 1840 ; m. in Newburyport, Mass., May 24, 1859,

(Deacon) Augustus Williams Stone of Topsfield, Ma.ss., b. there April 15,

1836, son of Oren J. and Lucy C. (Gould) Stone of Topsfield. He was in

the shoe business, now retired and resides at No. 37 Greenville St., Haver-
hill, Ma.ss. Deacon Stone and his famil.v are all members of the Con-
gregational "Riverside Memorial Church" at Haverhill, where he has
lii'cn deacon since 1SS5, and was chorister for fifteen years. Children

:

1079. 1. Walter Pitman" Htoiic, b. Aug. 29, 1800, in Newbury, Mass.; m. at

Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 19, 1878, Julia Anna Roswell, dan. of John and
Catherine ( ) Roswell, b. , who died March 12, 1880, leav-

ing a daughter. He married (2) at Haverhill, Martha Emma Lang,
born March 13, 1857, dan. of Richard and Elizabeth ( ) Lang.
He resides (1908) at Bradford, Ma.ss. His children were;
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1080. 1. Minnie Evelyn" Stone, b. Jan. 21, 1.S70 : m. .Tune 5, 1000, Han-y Rich-

ardson, a shoe-cutter, born in Ilaverliill, Ma-ss., and resides (1908)
there. Children were

:

1081. 1. Marguerite Stone" Richardson, b. .Tune 1. 1901.

1082. 2. Louis Edward" Richardson, b. April 11. 1903; d. March 14. 1905.

1083. 2. Hazel May'" Stone, b. .Tan. 28, 189T.

1081. 2. lliniiie Lrjiliu" Stone, b. Feb. t?, 1864, in Georgetown, Mass.: m. Oct. 10,

1883, William Henry Peabody, 2d, agent for the Bay State Well Com-
pany; b. at Bradford, April 5, 185.5, son of Charles and Angelia
( ) Peabody. They reside at No. 73 ICimball St. (Bradford
District), Haverhill, Mass. Their children were:

1085. 1. Walter Albert'" Peabody, b. Aug. 21, 1884 : d. Aug. 25, 1884.

1086. 2. Mabel Angelia" Peabody, b. Dec. 1, 18&5.

1087. 3. Walter Nathaniel'" Peabody, b. Nov. 17, 1887.

1088. 4. Lawrence Carlton'" Peabody, b. Nov. 10, 1892.

1089. 5. Allen Stone'" Peabody. b. Nov. 6, 1890.

1090. 6. Claude Augustus'" Peabody, b. July 13. 1899.

1091. 7. Morris Leroy'" Peabody, b. March 4, 1904.

1092. 3. ilahel Louisa' Stone, b. Dec. 1.5, 1800, at Georgetown, Mass. : d. there,

March 15, 1871.

1093. 4. Alhcrt Orcii' Stone, b. July 3, 1SG9, at Georgetown, Mass. : d. there June
21, 1881.

1094. 5. Charles Augustus" Stone, b. July 19, 1^71, at Georgetown, Mass. : m. at

Groveland, Mass., Nov. 24, 1890, Vivian Hopkinson Stone, b. at Grove-
land, Mass., Oct. 26, 1872, dau. of Charles Hopkinson and Lucia (Mul-
lovan) Stone of Groveland, Mass. They reside at Haverhill, Mass.,
where he is a machinist in a shoe factory. Their children were

:

1095. 1. Charles Herbert Hopkinson'" Stone, b. May 29, 1891, at Groveland.
1096. 2. Myron Carlisle'" Stone, b. July 27, 1892, at Groveland.
1097. 3. Daphne Poor'" Stone, b. Jan. 30, 1894, at Groveland.
1098. 6. E(hjar Newton'' Stone, b. Jan. 4, 1876, at Haverhill, Mass. : m. February

16, 1897, Maud Alice Miller of Old Town, Maine, born there July 23,

1876, daughter of John and JIary (Chase) Miller of Old Town, Jlaine.
They reside (1908) at Haverhill, Mass., where he is a shoe-cutter. He
and his wife are members of the church choir—bass and soprano.

1099. 7. Ecehjn Witham' Stone, b. Jan. 12, 1879, at Haverhill, Mass.; m. at
Haverhill, Mass., Nov. 20, 1901, Arthur Johnson of Haverhill, born
there Aug. 5, 1878; reside (1908) at Haverhill, Mass., where he is

salesman in a men's clothing store. Child

:

1100. 1. Earle'" Johnson, b. Sept. 25, 1903.
1101. ii. Lydia Sophia", b. Aug. 15, 1844, at Georgetown, Mass. ; d. Jan. 4, 1866.
1102. iii. Charles Albekt", b. Oct. 10, lS4(i, at Georgetown, Mass. ; d. May 10, 1871.
1103. iv. Ellen Eliza', b. May 15. 1850, at Georgetown, Mass.; d. March 17, 1877;

m. at Groveland. 1869, Frank Odway of Groveland, Mass., born there
, son of Oren and Elizabeth (Sawyer) Odway of Groveland, Mass.

They reside (1908) at Groveland, where he is employed in a shoe factory.
Their children were :

1104. 1. Lydia IsahclP Odwai/, b. Aug. 1, 1870.
1105. 2. Charlcne' Odway, b. Oct. 5, 1871.

1106. tv. Ira Prentice', b. Dec. 12, 18.S5, at Georgetown, Mass.; m. (1) Hannah
Kimball; m. (2) Alice Blasdell.

1107. vi. Alice Josephine', b. , at Georgetown, Mass. ; m. at Haverhill, Mass.,
May 30, 1893, John Kimball Foster of Bradford, Mass., b. at Haverhill,
Mass. ; d. Dec. 26, 1904. in Haverhill, son of John Foster of Haverhill.
Their children, born in Haverhill. Mass., were

:

1108. 1. John Roland' Foster, b. Oct. 2, 1894.

1109. 2. AhUe' Foster (twin), b. Aug. 4, 1896.
1110. 3. Phehe' Foster (twin), b. Aug. 4, 1896.
1111. 4. Lydia Edwards' Foster, b. April 2, 1898.
1112. 5. Sadie Wilbur" Foster, b. Dec. 28, 1899.

729. HARRY NEWTON' (Jeremiah'', SolomoIl^ Thomas*, Thomas^ John=,

Richard'), son of Jeremiah and Prudence (Case) Newton of Great River, Mass.,

was born at Deerfield April 19, 1790, and died at Sublette, Lee County, 111., May
6, 1880.



132 NEWTON GENEALOGY

He married (int. in Deerfield November 30, 1S20) Emily Gimn of Montague,
born about ISOO, died August 8, 1880, aged 80.

Mr. Newton lived at Great River. He removed with his family in 184— , to

Sublette, 111., where he died.

CHILD.
1112. i. Charles', b. Sept. 5, 1822.

731. ALPHEUS NEWTON" (Moses". Solomon''. Tliomas"*, Thomas^ John=,

Richard'), sou of Moses and Lydia (Miller) Newton of Great River, in Deer-

field, Mass., was born there August 18, 1803, and died at Greenfield, Mass., .

He married before 1858, Roxanna Carey, daughter of Robert and
( ) Carey of Greenfield. She was sister of Electa Carey, his brother's

wife.

Alpheus Newton lived in Greenfield, where his children were born. He and
his wife, Roxanna, united with the Second Congregational church at Green-

field on profession of faith, in 1858.

CHILDREN.
1113. i. David', b. .

1114. ii. Isaac', b. .

1115. tiii. .losEPii', b. Nov. 20, 1835 : m. Lucy Elvira Kentfield.

1116. iv. Clara', b. : d. Sept. — , 1900.

1117. V. Mary', b. ; d. in Bane, Mass.
1118. vi. Sarah', b. ; d. in Conway, Mass.

734. SOLOMON NEWTON" (Moses^ Solomon^ ThomasS Thomas\ JohnS
Richard'), son of Moses and Lydia (Miller) Newton of Great River, in Deer-

field, Mass., was born July —, 1811, and died .

He married Electa Carey, daughter of Robert and ( —) Carey

of Deerfield, Mass. (and sister of Roxanna Carey, who married the brother of

Solomon Newton').

I have scant data of this family. There may be other children, or there may
not be.

child.

1119. i. Allen Nims', b. ; m. and had a son,

1120. 1. Lcroy A.\ b. ; a doctor in Greenfield, Mass.; Feb. 5. 1904, his

address was No. Franklin St., Greenfield ; was living in 1906.

755. BENJAMIN NEWTON', JR. (Benjamin", Phineas^ Obediah*,

Thomas', Jolm-, Richard'), son of Benjamin and Mary (Holbrook) Newton of

Worcester, Mass., was born there September 2, 1783. and died .

He married in Sutton, Mass., March 16, 1806, Sabra Titus, daughter, as I

suppose, of Jonah, Jr., and Sarah (Smith) Titus of Sutton. Her birth is

recorded in Worcester as occurring in Sutton, September 4, 1789. She died

Jlr. Newtdii's HuirriaRO intention was iniblished in Douglas, Mass.; he prob-

ably lived there at one time. After marriage he lived in Worcester, where his

children were born.

CniLDBEN.

1121. i. Sillistina', b. Jan. 24, 1809.

1122. ii. Fanny', b. Oct. 3, 1811. at Providence, R. I.

1123. iii. Maiiala', b. .Tune 13, 1817 [per. lu. Daniel (ioodrieh of Tittsburgh.]

1124. iv. Ann Amy', b. March 12, 1819.
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1125. V. Benjamin Fbanklin', b. March 19, 1821. He was a lawyer in Worcester
and died tliere March — , 1853, aged 32. Benjamin F. Newton of Provi-

dence, R. I., and Sarah M. Newton, intention of marriage at West
Boylston. Oct. 8, 1841, i.s probably his marriage. Whether or not he had
children is unknown to me. No will.

The following is a List of Papers in the Settlement of the Estate of
Benjamin F. Newton.

1853. Benj. F. Newton, Worcester, 43070 A.
Bond of Sarah W. Newton, widow, appointed Admx. April 5, 1853.
Widow's allowance $200 granted May 3, 1853.
Inventory. Personal $403.25
Representation of Insolvency,

List of Claims allowed.
Account. Balance $263.50 ordered paid to creditors,

"23 cents and 6 mills for a dollar"

1126. vi. Fayette', b. Nov. 6, 1823.

774. REV. EPHRAIM HOLLAND NEWTON^ (Marshall, Jr., MarshalP,
Obediah*, Thomas^, Jolm% Richard'), son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton)
Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., and Newfane, Windham County, Vt., was born
at Newfane, Vt. [at the home of his aunt, and was given the name of her

husband], June 13, 1787. He died at Coila, a village in the town of Cam-
bridge, Washington County, N. Y., October 26, 1864. Burial beside his wife in

Woodlands Cemetery, at Cambridge, N. Y.

He married at Shoreham, Vt., January 29, 1815, Huldah Chipman, eldest

daughter of General Timothy Fuller and Polly (Smith) Chipman* of Shore-

ham, Vt., where she was born May 14, 1789. She died at Jackson, N. Y.,

November 26, 1853. An excellent and devout woman. She was a lineal descend-

ant from John Howland of the Mayflower.

• John Chipman'. the immigrant, was "ye only son & Heir of Mr. Thomas Chipman Late
Deceased at Brinspittoec about five miles from Dorchester in Dorsetshire In England." the

said Thomas ('hipman owning lands thereabout that were entailed to him and his heirs, the
ownership being contested by relatives of the said John Chipman after the death of his father,

at which time John Chipman was in America and he "Supposeth his age to be about thirty-

seven years : it being next May Twenty & one year Since he came out of England." [Quoted
from an old document.]
John Chu'MAN' was "horn about 1614. came from Barnstable, Co. Devon. Eng., in July

1631" ; settled in Barnstable, Mass., where he was selectman, deputy, and elder. lie died
there April 7. 1708. He m. (1) in 1016. Hope Howland, b. at Barnstable Aug. 30, 1629, d.

there Jan. 8, 1683-4. daughter of the immigrants, John Howland and his wife Elizabeth Tilly,

of the Uayfioioer, 1620. John Chipman' m. (2) in 1684, Ruth, dau. of William Sergeant,
and widow of Jonathan Winslow, born Oct. 25, 1642 ; d. Oct. 4, 1713. One of his ten
children by first wife was :

Samuel Chipman^, b. Barnstable, Mass., April 15, 1661 ; d. there in 1723. Deacon. Inn-
holder. He m. Dec. 27. 1686, Sarah Cobb ; b. at Barnstable, March 10, 1662-3 ; died there,
Jan. 8, 1742-3 ; dau. of Elder Henry Cobb. She had eleven children, born at Barnstable. The
youngest was liurndhus'. b. 1702. Sajhel Chip.man=. succeeded to the paternal estate in
Barnstable, which, never conveyed otherwise than by inheritance in the male line, was in

1861 occupied by his descendant of the fifth generation.
Barnabas CHIPMAN^ b. March 24, 1702 ; d. there, a deacon of the church, in 1759. He

m. at Barnstable Feb. 20. 1727. Elizabeth Hamblen (whom I suppose was the dau. of Isaac
Hamblen and wife Elizalieth Howland, and born at Barnstable Oct. 1705). He m. (2) Oct. 31,
1751, Marv Chipman. He m. (3) Alice Howland. A son by first wife was:
Thomas Chipman*, b. 1735 ; d. ; m. May 7, 1760, m. Bethia Fuller, b. at Col-

chester, Conn., ; d. at Shoreham, Vt. Their son.

General Timothy Fuller CHIPJIAN^ b. Feb. 1, 1761, at Barnstable ; d. at Shoreham. Vt..

May 17. 183ii ; m. May 24, 1786. I'olly Smith, b. ; d. , at Shoreham, Vt.
Their daughter Huldah, b. May 14, 1789. m. Rev. Ephraim Holland Newton.
"Stephen Smith was one of four brothers, who settled on the Laice road, from, which it

took the name of 'Smith Street.' They emigrated from Nine Partners, Dutchess County. N. Y.,

to Spencprtovvn. N. Y., thence to Manchester, Vt.. from there to this town." [Hist, of
Shoreham. Vt.. by Rev. J. F. fJoodhue.] Stephen Smith married Martha Whelpley and
had eleven children. The fourth child was Folly, who married at Shoreham, Vt., May 24, 1786,
Timothy F. Chipman.

For an account of "Nine Partners" (or nine proprietors), see vol. 32, pp. 310, 424, of
N. B. Hist. Gen. Reg.
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The following- sketch of this excellent man I copy from the History of New-
faue, Vt.. but have very much condensed : "He spent his early youth in labor

with his father in the blacksmith's shop. He had a special fondness even then

for books, and determined to acquire something more than a common school

education, and even as he worked his book lying near enabled him to commit
much to memory. At nineteen he taught school in Marlborough, Vt., with suc-

cess. He fitted for college at the school in Newfane, and entered Middlebury
College, October 6, 1806. April, 1810, he united with the Congregational church

at Middlebury; entered Andover (Mass.) Theological Seminaiy, ISTovember, 1810;

completed the course 181.3, and was licensed to preach. His first labors were at

Marlborough, Vt. On March 16, 1814, was ordained and installed over that

church, where he continued till January 1, 1833—a successful ministry, when
many were added to the church. He became pastor of the Presbyterian church

at Glens Falls, N. Y., February 28, 1833, continuing there about three and one-

half years. November, 1836, to August, 1843, he was pastor of the Presbyterian

church at Cambridge, N. Y. In July, 1843, he was elected principal of Cam-
bridge Washington Academy, which post he filled acceptably until August,

1848. Having a fondness for natural science. Dr. Newton early in life gave his

attention to mineralogy and geology. He gathered about 10,000 specimens, which
in 1857 he presented to the Theological Seminary at Andover, Mass. His library

of about 1,000 volumes he presented to Middlebury College. 1860 to 1S62. he

occupied the pulpit at Marlborough, Vt.,—the one where his labors began. About
this time he was elected to the State Legislature of Vermont. While in this

service he was attacked with a severe fit of sickness, from which he never

wholly recovered.

''From his Alma Mater he received the degree of D.D. He was a man of

great industry. In business and as an accountant, he was proverbially accurate.

He was a devoted and faithful minister of Christ. His life was filled with use-

fulness. In the 'Old' and 'New School' controversy, he espoused the 'Old School'

side. He was spare in person, rather tall, of a grave countenance, sometimes

wearing a shade of sadness. But he was cheerful and pleasant in conversation

and intercourse, with a vein of humor."
Mr. Newton's children were all born at Marlborough, Vt. The house which

he built there in 1814, and in which all of his children were bom, is still standing,

1912.

CniLDUEN.

i. , .sou. b. July 8. 1817: d. same clay.

1127. tii. SitA.s CniPMAN*, b. Dee. 20. 1818: m. (ll Nancy G. Bell; m. (2) Mrs.
Emily Combs.

112S. iii. Epiiuaim HoLLANU^ Jr.." b. Feb. 17, 1821 ; d. April 13, 1822.

1120. iv. Seraph HtiLDAn', b. Aug. G, 1823; d. at Pittsfield. Mass., Feb. 8, 1009, aged
85 years, 6 months ; burial at Cambridge, N. Y.. where her father and
mother and husband also lie. lu the summer of 1906 she had a stroke of

paralysis, from the effects of which she never entirely recovered, and though
somewhat helpless, seemed well and happy. After a long life of usefulness
she quietly passed away. She married at Cambridge, N. Y.. Sept. 20, 1843,
,Tohu McAllister Stevenson, son of William and Frances Wardale (McAl-
lister) Stevenson* of Stranraer, Scotland, and Cambridge, N. Y., born at

Cambridge, N. Y.. Oct. 22, 1818, and died at Cambridge, N. Y., Sept. 8,

1872; a graduate of Union College, 1839; lawyer. They resided at Oam-

* Wri.I.iAiM S'n':vENSoNi. h. 1771 at Stranraer, Scotland, came to America in 1795 and
settled in Cambridge. N. Y., ; was a merchant, and d. .July 8. 1844. He m. in Philadelphia,
Pa.. .July 8. 1817. Fu.vncks W.utn.u.K .Mr.\r,LiSTER. b. there Sept. 28, 1784; d. in Cambridge,
N. Y., Nov. 22. 182:!. Their children were: John lIcAllistcr-, b. Oct. 22. 1818; Frances
Wardale", b. .Ian. — , 1S21 ; d. .Ian. 14. 187.3; never married; Franees W.-, d. infant.

.TOHN McAllister was burn in Glasgow. Scotland, in 17.").'!, and came to America in 1775;
settled in Philadelphia. Pa.. wbiTc hi' d. in 18:;o. His dan., Fninrrti Wardale McAllister, m.
Wm. Stevenson.



1132.
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He married at Newfane, Vt., December 25, 1815, Patty Bartlett, eldest daugh-

ter of Capt. William and Azubah (Gleason?) Bartlett* of Newfane, Vt., where
she was born July 11, 1791, and where she died at her home in Wardsborough,
November 28, 1848 ; "only a few weeks after the death of Aunt Eunice" (Mrs.

Holland).

Sir Isaac Newton^ was so christened. His burial stone is so inscribed. He
settled in that part of Newfane, Vt., that later became Wardsborough. The house

is still (1906) standing—owned by a man in Boston. Here Mr. Newton's chil-

dren were born. In 1891 not one of these ten children was living in Vermont.

Mr. Newton took an active part in the civic affairs of the town, and evidently

was held in good repute by his fellow townsmen, since they elected and reelected

him to be their Selectman for the years 1831, '36, '38, '39, '40; Moderator of the

Annual Meeting in 1833 ; and Town Clerk for the years 1849 and 1850.

CnULDUEN.

11.55. i. William BARTLETT^ b. Sept. 19, 1817; d. in Cambridge, Washington Co.,

New York, where he lived and was a market and floral gardener, Nov. 9,

1891. He married Sept. 29. 1864. Anna JIaria Kelly, who died at Cam-
bridge, N. Y., April IS, 1882, aged 48. They had no children.

1156. ii. Lydia Augusta', b. Aug. 18, 1819.; d. at Chicago. 111.. April 23, 1903; m.

at Westborough. Mass., .July 5, 1842, Roswell C. Blanchard of Brattleboro,

Vt. They removed to Wisconsin about a .year after marriage and settled

at Stevens Point, where they reared their family. In their latter years

they moved to Chicago. 111. Children were

:

1157. 1. Homer Bcrtrand" Blanchard, b. Dec. 25, 1843, at Newfane, Vt.

1158. 2. Martha Janette' Blanchard, b. April 8, 1849, at Sheboygan, Wis.; d. at

Stevens Point, Wis., , 1850.

1159. 3. Marshall Willu' Blanchard, b. Aug. 26, 1851, at Stevens Point, Wis.
1160. iii. JiAKTHA Loui.se', b. Aug. 19, 1821; d. Jan. 18, 1909, at the home of her

sister, Mrs. Marietta Gerow, in Cambridge, N. Y. She married at Marys-
ville, Calif., Nov. 7, 1852, W. H. Irwin (M.D.I. "He died long ago in

California." They were settled for a time at Marysville, Calif., and later

removed to Nevada, which was their home many years. One child:

1161. 1. Walter Marshall' Jnnn. b. ; d. Oct. 28, 1866, aged 12, in Carson
City, Nev.

1102. tiv. Horatio WnEELEii". b. Aug. 31, 1823; d. at Eureka, Utah, Jan. 28, 1004;
m. Ann Sanders, who was living in 1012 at Eureka, Utah, with her

daughter.

1103. v. Akatiiusa Bartlett', b. Jan. 21, 1825; d. March 21, 1893, at the home
of her sister, Mrs. Moore, in Northborough, iSIass. Never married.

1104. vi. Emeline Lucy', b. Oct. 4, 1S2G ; living at Northborough in 1912 ; m. at

Berlin, Ma.ss., June 29, 18T0. as his second wife, Dea. Warren Elbridge

Moore, born at Berlin, Mass., Dec. 31, 1817 ; died at Northborough, Mass.,

May 4, 1902. Dea. and Mrs. Moore were members of the Congregational
church at Northborough, Ma.ss., where, in her 80th year, she is living,

Mrs. E. E. Ware living with her. She had no children. Dea. W. E.
Moore m. (1) Abigail Miriam Cutting, who d. Feb. 3, 1865. Six children

by this marriage.

• Perhaps the following may be the correct descent of Patty Bartlett. I give it as a sug-

gestion to start some one for the proof or disproof of it. I think it correct : IIenr'iT

Bartlett^ of Mariljorough and Mary Bush of the same place were married there Dec. 6, 1682,

and had tliere seven children. The second was
Daniel Bartlett^ ("Ensign"), 1). April 10, 1691; d. May 2, 1764; m. Feb. 12, 1717,

Martha Howe, dau. of Eleazer and Hannah (Howe) Howe; b. 1686. They had thirteen

children, the eighth was
Jonathan Howe Bartlett', h, .Tan. 26. 1725, in Marlliorough ; d. in Northborough, Feb. 24,

1789. aged 64; m. 17.'5.3 [int. Westborough], Mary Holloway [prob. dau. of Lieut. William
and Mary (Howard) Holloway of Wosdioroiigh |. h. tliere Nov. 30, 1726; d. at Northborough,
Dec. 22. 1821, aged 9.'). They had nine children. One was

(Capt.) William B-vrtlett-", 1). Aug. 12 or 20, 1760; m. in Northljorough. Feb. 21, 1788.
Azuiiah Gleason "of Westboro" [her name also written "Zuba"], dau. of Phinehas and
Kilzabetb. b. .Tan. 15, 1761. They prob. rem. soon after marriage from these towns as there
is no further mention, and their oldest daughter "Pnttii" [or JIartha] was horn at Newfane,
Vt., July 11, 1701.
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11(55. vii. John Bubnap', b. Aug. 17, 1828; enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War
at Stevens Point, Wis., on Jan. 4, 1861, in Company B. Fourteenth
Wisconsin Infantry, and was mustered out of service at Mobile, Ala.,
Oct. 9, 1865. He died Sept. 30, 1902 ; unm. ; "died in Wisconsin."

116G. viii. Marietta', b. Aug. 11, 1831 ; was living in 1912 at Cambridge, N. Y. ; m.
at Marysville, Calif., in 1874, Gerow, who was bom at Fishkill.
Xo children.

1167. ix. Marshall Isaac', b. July 15, 1834 ; lived at Felton, Del., where he d. May
17, 1904. He married and had a son, and a daughter ; the dau. had died
before 1912.

1168. 1. Waltei-', b. ; also resided at Felton. He is said to be in possession
of "the family Bible." Aug., 1912, he was living in Dover, Del.

1169. X. Ladocia Frances', b. Oct. 7, 1836 ; d. atCambridge, N. Y., Dec. 23, 1863

;

m. Martin Bogle, who was living at Wilmington, Vt. She had one child

:

1170. 1. Leslie" Bogle, b. ; twice married ; living, in 1912, at Cambridge,
N. Y. He had a son

:

1171. 1. Newton" Bogle, b. ; was living in 1912 in Cambridge, N. Y.

796. DANIEL NEWTON' (Marshall, Jr., MarshalP, Obediah^, Thomas^
John-, EichardO, son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton) Newton of New-
fane, Windham County, Vt, was born there, February 15, 1793, and died in

Sandusky, Ohio, April 6, 1839.

He married in Sandusky, Ohio, August or November 28, 1820, Eunice demons,
bom in Hiram, Maine, May 12, 1799, died at Sandusky, N. Y.
Daniel Newton went to Sandusky, Erie County, Ohio, in 1S16, where he

purchased land. Later he moved to Sandusky, Erie County, Ohio, where he was
one of the early settlers.

CHILDREN.

1172. i. Ephraim Holland', b. Aug. 29. 1821, "He was a volunteer in the Slexican
War, and while in a sentry-box at Matamoros, in Mexico, he sat down
on a box containing some powder, when, for some unknown cause, it

exploded, burning him so dreadfully that he lived only twenty-two hours
afterward."

1173. ii. Clarissa Corbet', b. Aug. 31, 1823 ; d. Jan. 18, 1852.

1174. iii. Eunice Louise', b. July 1, 1826; d. Nov. 12. 1851; m. in Sandusky, Jan.
14, 1847, Orlando Ransom. Their children were

:

1175. 1. Emma Amanda' Ransom, b. Jan. 22, 1848.

1176. 2. William Henry' Ransom, b. Sept. 30, 1849.

1177. 3. Clara Louisa' Ransom, b. Nov. 4. 1851; d. , 1852.
1178. iv. Mary Clemons', b. May 12, 18.30 ; d. Nov. 21, 1830.
1179. V. JIary Corrilla', b. Nov. 11, 18.32 ; m. in Sandusky, March 23, 18.53, William

Henry Clark, born June 10, 1829, in Alleghany City, Pa. She died in

Cleveland, Ohio, March 21, 1904. Their children were:
1180. 1. Ida Belle' Clark, b. Dec. 31, 18.53: m. (1) Curtis; m. (2)

Hendrickson. They lived in Denver, Colo., and in Littleton, Colo..

(1912). No children.

1181. 2. Jail Neivion' Clark, b. Aug. 19, 1855 ; m. ; lived in Cleveland,
Ohio, No. 245 Hough Ave., in 1912.

1182. vi. Martha Ellen', b. Feb. 2, 18.36 ; m. Wilcox ; had a dau.. Jessie"
Wilcox, who lives in Sandusky, N. Y., and who had a married sister.

1183. vii. Marshall Daniel*, b. June 6, 1839; d. Nov. 23, 1840.

810. MARSHALL NEWTON' (Marshall", Jr., MarshalP, ObediaW, Thomas',
John^, Richard')- son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton) Newton, of New-
fane, Vt., was born there April 1, 1805, and died at Newfane, Vt., June 29, 1870.

He married at Dummerston, Vt., April 4, 1833, Lydia Eveline Duncan of

Dummerston, Vt., born there , 1814, and died at Dummerston, Vt., Jan-
uary 15, 1834, leaving a daughter.
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He married (2) at Wardsborough, Vt., December 14, 1836, Nancy Tufts, daugh-

ter of Eev. James and Submit (Hayden) Tufts* of Wardsborough, Vt., bom May
11, 1811, and died at Newfane, Vt., December 22, 1896.

Mr. Newton resided in Newfane, Vt., where his children were bom. The
house that he built is occupied by his daughters, the Misses Fanny and Mary
Newton, who have always lived there.

Three of Mr. Newton's sons were soldiers in the Civil War.
Mr. Newton was a trusted citizen of his town and vicinity. I quote the

following from the History of Newfane, Vt. It is a good record for any
man to leave behind him in his home town. It is written of him : "He had
more than ordinary intelligence and good sense. He was modest and unobtrusive

in his deportment; exceedingly practical in his views; respected for his judg-

ment. He was for forty years honored with the most important municipal offices

in the gift of his townsmen. He represented the town in the General Assembly
two years [1847, 1856] ; was high sheriff of the county one year, and for six

consecutive years was elected and sen'ed as Assistant Judge of Windsor (Vt.)

Court. At the time of his decease he was Treasurer and Deputy County Clerk.

During the last years of his life he was largely engaged in the execution of

responsible trusts growing out of the settlements of estates. From his own
ample means he distributed his charities wdth a liberal and open hand. He
was greatly respected while living and sincerely moumed at his decease."

The years he was Selectman were 1847, 1850, 1851, 1852, 185.3, 1855, 1860.

During those years he was Moderator of the Annual Meeting in 1854, '55, '59,

'61, '63 ; Constable, 1839, '41, '45, '46, '47, '48 ; Town Clerk, 1867 and 1868.

CIIILDREiSr.

1183%. i. E\-ELINE Louise", b. .Tan. 15. 1834; ci April 11. 1S4G or 1S47.

1184. ii. Fanky Tufts', b. Nov. 11, 1837 ; unm. ; was living in 1913 in the home-
stead of her father at Newfane, Vt.

1185. iii. JoujS'', b. Aug. 2, 1839; unm.; was a soldier in the Civil War; enlisted at

Lancaster, Ohio, in 1861, in the Eighteenth United States regular infantry

regiment, dnd served three years in all of the engagements of the Four-

• .ToHN IlAYDEN', in Dorchester 1663 ; i-em. to Braintree before 1651 ; m. Susannah ;

will proved 1682.
John Hayden^ (s. JoUni). b. 1634 or 35; d. 1718; res. Braintree; m. 1666, Hannah Ajies.

JosiAH Haydex' (s. John'^), b. 1669; rem. to Sudbury before 1700; m. there 1691,

Elizabeth Goodnow.
Elisha Hayden* (s. Josiah»), b. 1699; d. 1758; farmer in Hopkinton ; m. 1727, Lydia

Fairbanks.
Daniel Hayden'* (s. Elisha'), b. in Hopkinton 1748, d. at Berlin, Vt., 1841; farmer in

Grafton ; rem. after 1807 to Berlin and bought a farm. Baptist church in Grafton, Mass.,

M. E. church in Berlin, Vt. ; m. in Sutton, 1773, Subiiit Flagg, dau. of Eleazer and Huldah.
Children b. in Grafton were: Daniel", 1775 (m. 1800 Sarah Greeley); Submit", 1777 (m.
1807, James Tufts) ; John", 1781 (m. (1) 1807, Hannah Belknap; m. (2), Esther (Black)
Rising).
John Tuffs', of Scotch descent, b. 1704 ; emigrated from Ulster, Ireland, between 1725

and 17;)5 to America and settled in Brookfleld. He died Feb. 27, 1795. He m. Agnes Foote,
b. 1707; d. 1788.
William Tuffs^ (John"), b. . d. 1783; soldier in the French and Indian wars and

Revolutionary War ; res. New Braintree ; m. 1763, Margaret Browning, b. 1731. Their
son

Rev. James Tuft.s'' (Wm.=), b. 1764, in New Braintree, changed the spelling of his name;
grad. 1789 Brown University, A.B, ; studied theology with Dr. Nathaniel Emmons of Frank-
lin ; ordained Congregational clergyman 1705, and settled at Wardsborough, Vt. ; pastor there
42 yrs. aud si-nior pastor 5 yrs. more; postmaster 29 years; d. there Aug. 11, 1841. lie m.
In Grafton Feb. 1 or 2, 1807, Sub.mit Hayden, dau, of Daniel, Sr., of Grafton; b. 1777; d.

1870 ; a woman of strong mind and retentive memory, quick to learn. Her brother studied
with the minister at I'pton ; she kept up with him in his studies, at home, and became a
teacher at the age of 15. Children : Submit. Flagg', b. 1808 ; d. in Boston, 1878 ; m. Allen
Morron, M.D. ; i,7toi«, b. 1809; d. in Newfane, Vt., 1885; m. 1830, Ilollis Taylor Robinson;
Xancg', b. 1811; d. 1896; m. 18:)6, Marshall Newton; James', b. 1812; d. at Monson, 1901;
grad. Yale ; m. 1855, .Uary E. Warren : John', b. 1814 ; d. at Geneseo, HI,, 1885 ; m. 1847.
De.'iilemona S. Baker; Fannij Wootlburir\ b. 1810; d. at Englishtown, N. J., 1S65 ; m. 1843,
John Cooke, M.D.
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teenth Army Corps, until detailed to act as clerk in the division head-

quarters: was some months Commissary Sergeant in a brigade of regular

troops at Lookout Mountain ; was at the battles of Perrysville, Ky.,

Murfreesborough, Chickaraauga, Missionary Ridge and in the Atlanta

campaign. He finished his term of enlistment. His eyesight was affected

and he became blind. He went into the National Soldiers' Home at

Washington, D. C, where he spent the winters, canvassing with books in

the summers. There he died, Sept. 29, 1009.

1186. iv. SERAPH^ b. Jan. fi, 1841; d. March 31, 1900: m. May 5, 18(>4, Edward
Erastus Piatt, Jr., son of Edward Erastus and Maria L. (Knapp) Piatt.

They lived in Springtield. Mass., where their children were born, where
he was a dealer in flour, 1805-1872. He died there Feb., 1890. Children

:

1187. 1. Mary Lcck' Piatt, b. Nov. 2G, 1866; unm. ; living in Newfane, 1913.

1188. 2. James Newton" Piatt, b. Jan. 30, 1869; was living in 1912 in Nashua,
N. H.

1180. 3. Grace' Piatt, b. June 29, 1871 ; m. E. Roland Smith. They had lived at

Cottage City, Martha's Vineyard. In 1912 were living at Oak Bluffs,

Ma,ss.

1190. V. JiARY', b. Aug. 15, 1842 ; d. Feb. 23, 1843.

1101. vi. James Holland', b. Dec. 4. 1843 ; was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting

June 9, 1860, in Co. K., Ninth Vermont Infantry, and was made 3d
Corporal ; was promoted Dec. 6 to 4th Sergeant. In a letter to a friend

he writes : "I was captured in that disgraceful surrender at Harper's
Ferry, Sept. 15, 1862." His regiment was paroled and ordered to Chicago
to guard prisoners ; where it remained until April 1, 1863, when it was
ordered East and exchanged at City Point, Va. From there he went to

the regimental hospital at Suffolk and on May 20, 1863, was discharged

for disability. Upon partial recovery (consumption) he reonlisted Oct.

15, 1803, in Co. F, Seventh Vermont Infantry; was mustered a First

Sergeant, April 12, 1804; was killed May 12, 1864, in the battle of the

Wilderness at Spottsylvania, Va. Burial at Fredericksburg, Vn.
1192. vii. Mart", b. Oct. 9, 1845 ; unm. ; resides with her sister in the homestead of

their father. These sisters are worthy daughters of their father; energetic,

good mental capacity, enterprising, public spirited, progressive. At the

Centennial Celebration in Newfane, I find the name of Miss Fanny Newton
on the committee of arrangements. "Cousin Mary is quite a literary

woman. Just now is, and for some time has been correspondent to the

Brattleboro, Vermont, Phcnix. They live in the house their father built

when the present Newfane was Fayetteville. Newfane was on the top of

the hill—three miles straight up. There is little left of the old, busy,
little village on the hill except the little marble stones with numbers on
them, and where the Court-house stood is a larger marble on which is the

key to the numbers. One stone marks the site of Luke Knowlton's
house (he was brother-in-law of Col. Ephraim Holland, who married
Eunice Newton") ; another the site of the church: and so on. I am
proud to say that it was the nice thought of Cousin Mary Newton to

mark these sites, as most, of the buildings were taken bodily down the
hill to the valley of Fayetteville and the others were entirely destroyed."
[E. H. N.]

1193. tviii. Charles Marshall', b. Oct. 31, 1846 ; m. Mary Catherine Boardman.
1194. fix. William Henry', b. June 25, 1850 ; m. Alice E. Dickinson.

819. LEWIS KEYES NEWTON' (Calviu'"', MarshalP, Obediah*, Tliomas-\

John", RicharcU), son of Major Calvin and Elizabeth (Keyes) Newton, was born

in Shrewsbury, Mass., Thursday, November 14, 1797, at 2 a. m.; died in 1840;

married Martha Borden.

He removed with his father from Shrewsbury, to Brattleboro, and Shore-

ham, Vt. He learned the clothier's trade in Shoreham, Vt., and moved to Salina,

Mich., about 1836.

CUILUREN.

1195. i. Calvin', b. -
1196. ii. AudLTSTA', b.

1107. iii. Mary', b. —
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828. DANIEL SHOEEHAM NEWTON' (Calvin^, MarsliaU=, Obediah*,

Thomas^, John-, Richard^), son of Major Calvin and Elizabetli (Keyes) Newton
of Shrewsbury, Mass., Brattleboro and Shoreham, Vt.. was bom at Brattle-

boro, Vt., May 2, 1801, and died at South Glens Falls. Saratoga County, N. Y.,

May 17, 1895.

He married Mary Ann Martin.

Mr. Newton lived at Glens Falls, N. T. He had five children. The names of

two only can I obtain.

CHILDREN.

1198. i. Henrt Oalvin\ b. , 1835 ; m. ; no children. He was a soldier in the
Civil War, Captain of Company E. Ninety-third New York Infantry, Aug.
(). 1863 ; was promoted Brevet Slajor and Lieutenant-Colonel. In 190G was
living; a lawyer.

1199. ii. Mykon", b. ; m. ; three children.

849. MARSHALL NEWTON' (Liberty^, MarshalP, Obediah*, Thomas',
John-, Richard'), son of Liberty and Cynthia (North) Newton of Shoreham,
Vt., and Champlain, N. T., was born at Champlain or Chazy, N. Y., September

7, 1792, and died February 24, 1879.

He married June 4, 1816, Hannah Jones, who was bom March 4, 1793, and
died October 5, 1870.

Mr. Newton resided in Champlain, Clinton County, N. Y., where his children

were born.

CHILDREN.

1200. i. Orson V.^ b. .Tune 17, 1817; d. Oct. 22, 1892, Como. 111.

1201. ii. MA^ALA^ b. Nov. 10. 1818 : d. April 4. 1819.

1202. iii. Lorenzo L.», b. July 24, 1820 ; d. Oct. 12, 1878, Erie, III. ; m. June 4, 1850,
Abba Dunckler.

1203. iv. Lucius M.^ b. JIarch 4. 1823 ; d. Aug. 4, 1828.

1204. V. Horatio C.^ b. May 25, 1825 ; d. June 25, 1825.
1205. vi. William J.', b. .luly 30, 1828 : d. March 2, 1883 ; m. Alida Whipple.
120C. vii. Lucius H.', b. Sept. 9. 1831 ; m. Julia Richardson ; lives in Chicago, 111.

1207. viii. Louisa D.^ b. Oct. 1. 1833 : m. Jan. 27, 18.53, York Eddy ; lives in Erie, 111.

1208. ix. Ejiily A.^ b. Nov. 30, 1835 ; m. Henry Hamilton ; lives in Beaver, Iowa.

863. JOHN NEWTON' (AVilliam W.,'^ Jolui", Obediah-i, Thomas\ John=,

Richard'), son of William Wallace and Lydia (Wells) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., and Bainbridge, N. Y., was bom March 3, 1791, and died at Bainbridge,

Chenango County, N. Y., January 30, 1866.

He married in Connecticut, October 4, 1810, Abiah Miller, whose parents

moved from Connecticut to Ohio. She was bom February 2, 1789, and died

February 8, 1875, at Collinsville, Hartford County, Conn. She had nine children.

Mr. Newton lived, a few years before his marriage, and after, in Simsbuiy,

1809, and Granby, 1812, Hartford County, Conn. About 1813 he removed to

Bainbridge, Chenango County, N. Y., where he settled and lived the remainder
of his life. The first two children were born in Connecticut, the others in Bain-

bridge.

The following sketch, written by his granddaughter in a letter to me. is both

interesting and tells much of genealogical value; and should be preserved here.

She writes : ''We know very little e.xcept of Grandfather, Capt. John Newton,
as he was always called. The first we know of his early life—after he finished

school—he went into a clergyman's family for the winter to finish his studies,

taking mathematics, bookkeeping, English composition, vocal and instrumental

music. Flute and claroncttc, specialties. For years afterward he was a vocal
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teacher and very proficient in that branch. Later he went to Connecticut, where

he married and remained until their oldest child (my mother) was 3 years of

age, when they returned to Bainbridge and resided until the close of his life.

He was one of the leading business men of the town. The same is true of his

membership in the Episcopal church. He owned large tracts of land which he

cultivated; had a saw-mill and carried on a large business in lumbering; had a

flour-mill, which he operated. He was not a mechanic or a carpenter, but he cer-

tainly was a builder, for there are now [1913] six houses standing of his build-

ing—had built. Yet all through his active, busy years, he kept up his music,

being chorister in his church until nearly seventy years of age—repeatedly resign-

ing and as often recalled. His eldest daughter, my mother, when sixteen years

of age was sent away to learn instrumental music. He had an organ built

expressly for her. She was the first organist in the town, and played the first

church organ in the town ; her father being chorister. When my mother mar-
ried her next sister took her place, and when she married and removed to

Green, her next sister took the place—and so on until four daughters had offici-

ated for a time. By that time ray eldest sister, Amy Pearsall, who inherited

her mother's and grandfather's musical talent, was installed organist, and after

her, my sister Emily, until her leaving for Salt Lake, as a Missionary under
Bishop Tuttle—grandfather being chorister the while, resigning, and being

recalled on account of his superior talent.

"My grandfather was Captain of the Military Company of the Town. At
Military drills every year, it was my pride to see him in his three-cornered hat,

epaulets and sword, mounted on his gay horse, giving orders to his men ; while we
little urchins hung over the gate eating gingerbread and molasses candy. They
were great days, those general training days.

"My grandfather's brothers were all prosperous agriculturists."

CniLDEEN.

1200. i. Flavia FIDEl,IA^ b. June 30, 1811, at Simsbury or Granby, Conn. ; died at

Bainbridge, N. Y., May 21, 1801 : m. at Bainbridge, N. Y.. May 20, 1830,

Robert Pearsall, son of Tliomas and Phebe Pearsall of New York City.

He was an agriculturalist of Bainbridge, where the family resided, and
where their children were born, and where he died April 1, 1873. The
children were

:

1210. 1. Amy' I'carmU. b. June 30. 1831; m. Oct. — , 1854. Gilbert Robinson a

machinist. They reside, 1013, in Sandusky, Ohio, where he was then

Mayor of the city.

1211. 2. Emilif Pcar.iall. b. Jan. 25, 18.33: d. in Utah, where she had gone as a

missionary under Bishop TiUtle, to the Episcopal Mission, November 5,

1872. She never married.

1212. 3. Phele Aviah' Pearsall, b. May 27, 18.35; unm. ; was living in 1013 in

Bainbridge, on the old home place that has been in the family for 113
years. Agriculturalist—farming with tenant.

1213. 4. Josephine Amandaf Pearsall. b. July 13, 1837; unm.; was living, 1913,

in Bainbridge ; teacher and farming with a tenant.

1214. 5. Joseph Herherf Pearsall, b. March 11, 1841; civil engineer; m. Sept.

or Oct., 1805, Jane H. Kennah. They had two daughters. He was a

volunteer soldier in the Civil War. He entered the service as a Sergeant.

A call was made for all soldiers who understood surveying to report

to Wa.shington, D. C. He answered the call, passed the examination
finely, and wa.s placed in the Military Engineer Corps under Generals
Sherman and Sheridan, and was engaged in surveying, and drafting mili-

tary maps through western Virginia. He served during the war. In
1013 he was living in Watertown, N. Y., with his daughter. The
married names of his two daughters were given me. They have no
children. Namely

:

1. , dau., Mrs. Curtis of Watertown, N. Y. ; living in 1913.

2. , dau., wife of Dr. Budlong, living in 1913 in a small town on
the lake—Lake Ontario, I suppose.
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1215. 0. Francis TTay/ond" Pcarsall. b. June 24, 1843 ; lawyer at Minneapolis,

Minn., where he d. April 26, 1890; m. at Nineveh, N. T., Aug. 17, 1873,

Estelle Parsons.
121(3. 7. Henrietta. Paulina" PearsaU, b. March 22, 1855; d. Dec. 23. 1891; m.

Feb. 27. 1878, Frank Gale Humphrey, commercial man of Bainbridge,

N. Y. Their children are :

1217. 1. Clara Sophia" Humphrey, b. ; m. Freeman Bennett, a prosper-

ous agriculturalist.

1218. 2. Harry PearsalP" Humphrey, b. , 188G; d. March 25, 1910.

aged 24. He was a railway man and was fast developing into a
person of business capacity. He married Gladys Benedict.

1210. ii. Clarissa Peruna", b. Dec. 1. 1813. at Granbv, Conn. ; d. at Greene, Greene
Co., N. T., Nov. 21, 1841: m. at Bainbridge. N. Y., Oct. 30, 1&34 (?),

George Juliand, born March 23. 1803 ; died June 28, 1897, a farmer in

Green, N. Y. Their children were:
1220. 1. Charles Georyi" Juliand. b. Oct. 25, 18.36, in Greene, N. Y. ; is a farmer,

stockraiser. contractor and other business lines, in Orange Co., N. Y.

;

was living in 1913 ; unm.
1221. 2. Richard B." Juliand. b. April 10, 1840 (?) ; d. March 8, 1841.

1222. iii. Emily Almira'. b. April 19, 1816 ; d. at Unadilla, N. Y., Oct. 4. 1809 : m.
at Bainbridge, N. Y., Jloses Burgess, a merchant of Unadilla. Their
children were

:

1223. 1. George" Burgess, b. ; d. unm.; was a volunteer private all tlirough

the Civil War.
1224. 2. Agnes" Burgess, b. ; m. Sylvester Arms of Sydney, N. Y.

1225. 3. Mary" Burgess, b. ; living in 1912, unm., in Unadilla, N. Y.

4226. 4. Eli:aheth" Burgess, b. ; d. Feb. 3, 1910, at Unadilla; unm.
1227. iv. LucRETiA Malvina'. b. Dec. 27, 1818, at Bainbridge, N. Y. ; d. at Plain-

ville. Conn., Nov. 25, 1889 ; m. at Bainbridge, John Virgil Case, a farmer
of Avon, Conn. They had a daughter

:

1228. 1. Lillian" Case. b. July 23, 1855. at Avon, Conn.
1229. V. Julia Amanda', b. May 25 or 20, 1821 ; d. at Collinsville, Conn., Oct. 27,

. 1892; m. Sept. 26, 1848, Styles Case, a farmer in Canton, Conn., who
died Sept. 19, 1888. They had a son,

1230. 1. Wagland" Case. b. Sept. 16, 1866, at Canton, Conn.; who in 1913, was
living in Bainbridge, N. Y. : married.

1231. tvi. Lewis Harlow', b. Aug. 10, 1824 ; m. Julia Ann Root.
1232. tvii. William Riley' (Capt. », b. Feb. 13, 1826; m. Augusta Hanford.
1233. tviii. Johx Wallace', b. April 19, 1828 ; m. Ellen VanZant.
1234. tix. Whitman Mead', b. Aug. 30, 1830; m. Cornelia Bottsford.

881. AGUR NEWTON" (Walte^^ Sr., Alplieus% AbneH, Thomas', John=,

Rieliard'), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Alexander) Newton of Deerfield,

Mass., was born there February 27, 1805, and died at Leroy, N. Y., November
26, 1849, aged 44.

He married at , N. Y., about 1826. Lucy Pratt.

Mr. Newton resided in Leroy, Genesee County, N. Y. He removed to New
York the year he was married, about 1826. He was a blacksmith. [The name
A^r is one form of the name Eager.]

CHILDREN.

Otis", b. March — , 1830 ; d. before 1906 in San Bernardino, Calif., m. .

"I don't think he had any children." [E. D. Newton.]
i. Elvira', b. ; was a widow living, 1906, in Rochester, N. Y. No

children.

ii. Mary .!.', b. about 1840 : m. Johnson. She was a widow, living,

lOOG, in Rochester, N. Y.. at No. 31 Elm Street and had died before

March 18, 1908.

882. WALTER NEWTON', Jr. (Walter', Alpheus^, Abner-*, Thomas', John^.

Richard'), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Alexander) Newton of Deerfield,

Mass., was bom there March 26, 1807, and died at Onarga, Iroquois County, HI.,

August 25, 1858, aged 51 years.
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He married in Deerfield, Mass., April 5, 1831, Tirzah Billings DeWolf, daugh-
ter of Joel S. and Polly (Batcheller) DeWolf of Deerfield, where she was born,

June 24, 1811. She died January 4. 18SS, at . She was cousin of Almon
DeWolf. who married Elvira Xewton.^

Mr. Xewton was a farmer, residing in Shelbume, Mass., for more than twenty
years after his marriage; where his children were bom and three of them died.

In 1858 he removed to Onarga, 111., and died the same year.

1238.

1239.

1240.

1241.

1242.

CHILDKEN.

Charles Augustus*, b. May 7, 1832 : m. Emma M. Hunter.
James Walter', b. Feb. 7. 1838 ; d. Sept. 17, 185.5.

Edward Dexter', b. March 11, 1842; m. Fatmv Z. Earle.
Alma', b. May 31, 1848: d. Oct. 8, 1850.
Aurilla', b. Sept. 8, 1851 ; d. Aug. 31, 1853.

902. ALVIN NEWTON" (Walter^ Alpheus^ Abner*, Thomas', John^, Eich-
ard^), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Alexander) Newton of Deerfield, Mass.,

was bom there, February 8 or 28, 1817, and died at Walnut, Neosho County,
Kans., April 9, 1885, aged 68.

He married Caroline M. Jenkins. She died at Kankakee, HI., March 31, 1854.

He married (2) in Kankakee, 111., July —, 1854, Harriet Saville, who was
born in Philadelphia, Pa., November 3, 1830.

Alvin Newton was a farmer. He removed from Massachusetts to Kankakee,
111., in 1853. where he settled. Here seven children were bom of the second
marriage. In 1870 he again removed, going to Walnut, Kans., where he died

and his widow resides (1911).

CHILDREN.

Elmira', b. Nov. 25. 1855 ; living in 1907 in Nevada, Mo. ; m. in Walnut,
Kans., , 1875, Charlie Leddie, railroader. Their children were:

1. James' Leddie, b. , 187- : a tinner.

2. C. Emma' Leddie. b. .

3. Walter G.' Leddie. b. .

4. Maud I.' Leddie, b. .

5. Fay M." Leddie, b.

1243.

1244.

1245.

1246.

1247.

1248.

1249.

1250.

1251.

1252.

1253.

1254.

William W.', b. Sept. 20, 1857 ; m. Leda Upham.
Lewis D.', b. Jan. 24, 1859; a farmer; res. Kansas City.
Ida B.', b. Sept. 23, 1800 ; unm. ; a dressmaker ; resides with her mother

at Walnut, Kans.
Hattie M.', b. Aug. 3, 1862: d. at Brazilton, Kans., April 10, 1889; m.

May 19, 18S1, James A. Noland. a merchant. Child:
1. Chester /." Xoland. b. , 188- ; railroader.

Arthur L.', b. Nov. 29, 18tj4 ; in 1006 was a gold miner at Nome City,
Alaska.

Emory E.', b. June 24, 1867 ; m. Maud Haymire.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

919. JOHN NEWTON' (Peter', Jonas^ Amos^ Jr., John-*, John', John^,

Richard'), son of Peter and Mary Ann 0. (Bixby) Newton of Framingham and
Ashland, Mass., was born at Framingham, February 22, 1825 [P. K.], and died

at the Soldiers' Home at Chelsea, Mass., December 17, 1910, aged 85 years.

He married at the age of twenty years, in Sturbridge, Mass., September 29,

1846 [Record of the Congregational church], Lucy Bailey or Baylis, also aged

twenty years, daughter of Daniel and Azubah (Stockwell) Bailey of .

She was born in , Vt., in the year 1826.
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Mr. Newton lived many years in Sturbridge, where he was a farmer, also a

boot and shoemaker. An old map of that town bears his name among the list

of business men—about the year 1856. He was a soldier of the Civil War,
serving in Company K, 22d Eegiment, Massachusetts Infantry. He was a mem-
ber of the Sturbridge, J. Arthur Johnson Post, G. A. E.—at his death the oldest

member.
The funeral was from the home of his son-in-law. Nelson L. Snow, Rev. John

0. Hall of the Congregational church officiating, the bearers being his post com-

rades, Edward H. Davenport, ilelvin Shepard, Alvin B. Chamberlin and Baxter

C. Bennett.

CHILDREN.

i. , b. May 11, 1S4S ; d. Sept. 11, 1840.

ii. , son stillborn. June 2.o, 1S49.

1256. iii. ISAAC=, b. , 1850 ; d. Dec. 22, 1900.

iv. , b. Sept. 25, 1851 : d. very young.
1257. V. Charles", b. , in Sturbridge ; was living in 1911 in Worcester.

1258. vi. Ellen", b. ; m. Andrew Price. They live (1911) in Sturbridge and
have one child

:

1259. 1. Bcssie^° Price, h. , 1900.

1260. vii. Caroline', b. June 3, 1862, in Sturbridge; m. in Woodstock, Conn., about
1881, Nelson Lucius Snow, son of Lucius. They reside in Sturbridge

;

their children, born there, were

:

1261. 1. Alice" f^now, b. Jan. 23, 18&3 ; m. at Worcester, Archibald Campbell, a

Fiskdale [a part of Sturbridge] man, where they (1911) reside. Chil-

dren bom in Sturbridge were

:

1262. 1. Lawrence" Campbell, b. Sept. — , 1906.
1263. 2. Agnes" Campbell, b. Feb. 7, 1909.

1261. 2. Bertha Lena^° iS'iioir, b. about 1881; m. Charles Fay of Worcester, where
they reside. Child

:

1265. 1. Lester" Fay, b. March 15, 1910.

1266. 3. Arthur" Snow, b. Feb. 3, 1895, in Sturbridge ; resides there with his

parents.

942. SULLIVAN BALL NEWTON^ (Sylvester', Stephen^, Amos', Jr.,

John*, John', John-, Eichard^), son of Sylvester and Mary S. (Ball) Newton of

Southborough, Mass., was bom there January 16, 1837.

He married (1) , who was a native of Ireland. They were legally

separated. Two children.

He married (2) .

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Boston, where he is engaged in the meat busi-

ness at Faneuil Hall Market; has been there many years. He owns the home
farm at Southborough (Fayville), occupied by his son.

CHILDREN.

1267. i. Allston W.°, b. : has been twice married. His second wife was a

Cuban widow, Mrs. Fenenties, with two children, by whom he has a son,

1268. 1. Stephen", b. , "1905 or thereabout."
1209. ii. Carrie" (M.D.), b. ; is a successful practicing physician iu Maine,

1900 ; her mother then liviug with her.

950. FRANCIS DEXTER NEWTON" (Dexter', Stephen', Amos^ Jr.,

John*, John^, John=, Richard'), son of Judge Dexter and Arethusa Ann (Brig-

ham) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there August 31, 1848.

He married (1) Ella A. Strickland, who died leaving one son.

He married (2) Ellen J. Milan, daughter of Michael and ( )

Milan of Milford, Mass., where she was bom April 25, 1857. She died at her

home in Fayville, Mass., of nervous prostration after an illness of several months.
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As a member of St. Anne's Church, Mrs. Newton was an active worker in the

Southborough Charita'ble Society, and other interests of charity—a person who
is missed from a eonununity, for she was ever going about doing good.

Mr. Newton has lived in Fayville (Southborough) many years; lawyer; Deputy
Sheriff. He was a soldier in the Civil War, and is a member of the G. A. R.,

also a Free Mason.
CHILDREN.

1270. i. Roland S.' (M.D.I, b. . In 1900 he w.is serving his turn as house
physician in St. Luke's Hospital at South Bethlehem, Pa.

1271. ii. Ida L.°, b. ; d. young.
1272. iii. Ada M.», b. ; living 1912; unm.
1273. iv. Cora A.», b. ; living 1912 ; unm.

951. JASON W. NEWTON^ (Obed', Francis^, Francis^ PhineasS John^,

John-, Richard'), son of Obed and Eliza (Walker) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

was born there December 4, 1823, and died before 1906.

He married Almira Jones. She died before 1906.

Frank', b.

954. FRANCIS L. NEWTON^ (Obed', Francis^, Francis^ PhineasS John^
John-, Richard'), son of Obed and Eliza (Walker) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

was born there May 21, 1830.

He married Adeline Hanks.
Mr. Newton and family were all living in 1907 at Hadley, Mass.

1275. i. George', b.

962. CHARLES D. NEWTON^ (Obed^. Francis^, Francis^ Phineas*, John^
John-, Richard'), son of Obed and Catherine (Bugbee) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

was born there June 8, 1839, and died in 1899.

He married Helen Thayer of Northampton, Mass. In 1906 she was living there,

at Phillips Place, No. 50.

CHILDREN.

1276. ti. Robert", b. ; m. Sarah Abel.

1277. ii. Mary", b. ; m. James Reid. One child:

1278. 1. Floyd^" Ecid, b. .

1279. iii. Myrtle", b. ; m. John Hill. Two children:

1280. 1. Etlielcne" Hill, b. .

1281. 2. Robert'" BUI, b. .

975. GEORGE ADDISON NEWTON' (Ezra A.', Ezra«, Thaddeus=,
Phineas*, John^, John-, Richard'), son of Ezra Artemas and Ruth Ann (Wilbur)
Newton of Herrick, Wayne County, Pa., Wisconsin, Illinois, and Denver, Colo.,

was born June 20, 1851, and died December 13, 1892.

He married about January, 1876. The name of his wife is not given. All

of their family now (1914) live in Pueblo, Colo.

children.

1282. ti. George Addison", b. Oct. 15, 1870 ; m. Gertrude Manderson.
1283. ii. Lucille', b. July 23, 1882 : m. George Sweeney.
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1284. iii. Noma', b. Aug. 20, 1886 : m. Ernest Withers. Their tliree children are

:

1285. 1. Xewton^" Withers, b. June 20, 190.3.

1286. 2. GraniiUe^" Withers, b. .Tan. 17. 100.5.

1287. 3. Ernest^" Withers. Jr.. b. April 1.5. 1012.

976. JAMES EDWIN NEWTON^ (Ezra A.', Ezra", Thaddeus=, PhineasS

John', John-, Richard^), son of Ezra Artemas and Ruth Ann (Wilbur) Newton
of Herrick and Carbondale, Pa., Ripon and other to^vns in Wisconsin, and Den-

ver, Colo., was bom March 31, 1853, and died July 3, 1910.

He married—date and place not given—Alda Flansburg. Their two children

were born at Colorado Springs, Colo. The inference is that that was the place

of residence.
CHILDREN.

1288. ti. Arthur Wilbur', b. April 26. 1873 ; m. Rose Mae Rudd.
1289. ii. Edith', b. Feb. 12, 1882: d. Feb. 3, 1908: m. at Colorado Springs, ,

1902, Arthur Tuttle. They had one child ;

1290. 1. Arthur Newton'" Tuttle. b. Xov. 30, 1904.

978. WHITNEY NEWTON** (Ezra A.', Ezra«, Thaddeus^ Phineas*, John',

John-, Richard^), son of Ezra Artemas and Ruth Ann (Wilbur) Newton of

Carbondale, Pa., Ripon and other towns in Wisconsin, and Denver, Colo., was

born April 5, 1858, at Mom-oe, Wis.

He married at Ithaca, N. Y., December 29, 1881, Mary Rose Quigg. She is

living, 1914. The Newton family home in Denver is on Grant Street.

Mr. Newton resided at Pueblo, Colo., where his children were born. In 1903-4

he held the office of State Treasurer of Colorado. In 1914, and before, was

living in Denver, Colo. Mr. Newton and his five sons are engaged in the manu-
facture of lumber; five generations in succession in one business is noteworthy.

Mr. Newton is mentioned as one of Denver's most representative citizens.

Mr. Newton and his sons are members of the society of the Sons of the

Revolution, through the service of Thaddeus Newton^ in that war.

CHILDREX.

1291. i. Wilbur', b. Feb. 2, 1884.

1292. tii. ,T.\MES Quigg', b. Dec. 31, 1885: m. Nellie Springer Singleton.

1293. iii. Whitney', b. Dec. 15, 1887.

1294. iv. Robert Pumpelly'. b. Oct. 3, 1892.

1205. v. George Ezra', b. June 24, 1894.

980. JOHN NEWTON^ (John', Adonijah«, Gershom=, Gershom*, SamueP,
John-, Richard'), son of John and Polly (Stone) Newton of Framingham,
Mass., was born at Framingham, March 7, 1804, and died there May 7, 1881.

He married at Framingham, July 18, 1826, Eliza Dadman, daughter of Wil-

liam and Polly (

—

) Dadman, of Framingham, where she was bom Septem-

ber 5, 1806, and where she died August 18, 1846.

children.

1296. i. Eunice C", b. ; m. at Framingham, Dec. 29, 1845, Richard Sanger
Clark, son of Charles and Rebecca (Sanger) Clark of Framingham. born
June 17, 1824 ; desc. of Hugh Clark of Watertown. "They had five sons
and one daughter." 1 have only the two

:

1297. 1. Charles" Clark, b. March 1. 1846, at Framingham.
1298. 2. Eliza Ann" Clark, b. Oct. 23. 1848, at Framingham.
1299. ii. Alonzo', b. ; d. May 27, 1852, aged 17.
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985. EOLLIN COROLUS NEWTON^ (Alexander', Jason^ Jason=, Ger-

shom*, Samuel'', John-, Richard^), son of Alexander and Lucilda (Lindley) New-
ton of Clarendon, Vt., was born there June 21, 1830, and died at Canaan, Conn.,

May 5, 1899.

He married at Cleveland, Ohio, about 1857, Julia Owen, daughter of Ira

and Harriet (Doane) Owen of Montpelier, Vt., where she was bom August 14,

1835. She died at Canaan, Conn., February 13, 1909. Ira Owen was born at

Montpelier, Vt., in 1788.

Mr. Newton resided the last years of his life in Canaan, Conn. If we may
judge from the birthplaces of his children, he had previously lived in West Rut-

land, Vt., New York, and perhaps in Cleveland.

CniLDREN.

1300. i. Harriet Doane', b. , 1858 : d. , 1862.

1301. ii. Julia Elizabeth", b. April 24, 1800. in West Rutland, Vt. ; living in New
York ; "married, and has five living children."

1302. iii. William Alexander", b. Feb. 10. 1S6-, in West Rutland. Vt. ; m. Oct. 5,

1880, Mary E. Doane : resides in New York.
1303. iv. Samuel O^VEN^ b. March IS, 18(1-. in New York; m. Nov. 18, 1893, Edna

Tripp ; resides in Haddam, Conn.
1304. V. Emily Doane", b. May 19, 1870, in New York; m. Aug. 3, 1893, Robert D.

Pierce : resides in Canaan. Conn.
1305. tvi. ROLLIN CoROLUS", b. July 17, 1872, in New York ; m. Josephine Pitkin.

986. ALEXANDER JAY NEWTON^ (Alexander', Jason^ Jasons Ger-
shom*, SamueP, John=, Richard^), son of Alexander and Lucilda (Lindley) New-
ton of Clarendon, Vt., was bom February 8, 1836, and was living in 1911.

He married at Clarendon, Vt., October 7, 1858, Eliza Maria Benson, daughter

of Marmaduke and Laura (Spring) Benson of Clarendon, Vt. She was born
December 2, 1840, and was living in 1911. [Marmaduke Benson, born 1801,

died at Clarendon, Vt., September 24, 1853. Laura Spring, bom at Clarendon,

Vt., December 30, 1803, died there January 26, 1878.]

Mr. Newton resided in Wallingford, Vt. I regret the meagemess of this rec-

ord, when it might be complete.

CHILDREN.

1300. i. .Tulia Montague', b. Nov. 17, 1802, at Clarendon, Vt. : m. there Nov. 10,

1885, Charles Noyes Batcheller, son of Hon. Lyman and Sophronia
(Noyes) Batcheller of Wallingford, Vt., where he was born Dec. 31, 1859.
They reside at Wallingford. No children.

1307. ii. Laura", b. , ISO-; m. Ned J. Scribner. Three children.

1308. iii. Annie", b. , ISO- ; m. Elmer Fay Howard. Five children,

1309. 1. Alexander John" Howard, b. Jlarch 14, 1910, being the youngest.
1310. iv. Jay Benson", b. , 18— ; m. Kate M. Cleghorn. Four children,
1311. 1. Morton Ives", b. March 1, 1911, being the youngest.
1312. V. Aldace W.', b. , 18— ; m. Nellie Batcheller.

998. MARCELLUS A. NEWTON' (Andrew J.', Jason«, Jason^ Gershom*,
SamueP, John-, Richard^), son of Andrew Jackson and Abigail H. (Lindley)

Newton.
He married .

Marcellus A. Newton resides in West Rutland, Vt.

children.

1313. i. Nellie II.", b. .

1314. ii. William Marcellus", b. .

1315. iii. Daisy Emma", b. .
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1000. NELSON NEWTON^ (Andrew J.", Jason", Jason^, Gershom*. Sam-
ueP, John-, Richard^), son of Andrew Jackson and Abigail H. (Lindley)

Newton.
He married .

CHILDREN.
1310. i. C.\RWE A.", b. .

1.317. ii. M.\RY E.", b. .

1006. LEWIS BRIGHAM NEWTON=^ (Winthrops Nathan^ Josliua=, Jr.,

Joshua-*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard^), son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dustin)

Newton of Aiidover, Maine, was born there, April 16, 1822, and died at Mary-

land Cross Roads, Va., November 22, 1862 ; buried in the Soldiers' Cemetery

at Arlington Heights, Va.

He married at Andover, Maine, December 30, 1844, the widow of his brother.

James Merritt Newton, nee Margaret Ann Donohue Brown of Bethel, Maine,

who was bom there June 29, 1826, and died at Sudbury, Mass., May 23, 1898,

daughter of Benjamin and Mary (Donohue) Brown of Bethel, Maine.

Lewis B. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, where his children were born.

He was a farmer.

He was a soldier of the Civil War; enlisted in Company F, Twenty-third

Maine regiment of volunteers, in September, 1862, and died in the service.

Tyijhoid fever.

CHILDREN.

1318. i. Ch.\rles Mertutt', b. April 24, 184G ; d. at Andover, Maine, May 24, 1860.

1319. ii. Prentice JIellen'', b. Sept. 13, 1S47 ; d. at Andover, Maine, May 5. 1878.

1320. ill. LoRA Isabell', b. Nov. 11, 1849; resides (1908) at Auburn, Maine; m. at

Andover, Maine, Dec. 24, 1873, Augustus Noble Berry, a merchant of

Boston, Mass., born in Lowell, Mass.. Jan. 3, 1842, son of William Harris
and Mary Aurelia (Ensworth) Berry* of Andover, Maine. Their children

were

:

1321. 1. Irene Ensworth" Berry, b. Oct. 15, 1874, at Boston, Mass. ; d. March 13,

1898, at Auburn, Maine.

1322. 2. Frank Newton"' Berry, b. .Tulv 19, 187G, at Boston; d. there Sept. 17,

1877.

1323. 3. Edgar Mellen'" Berry, b. Jan. l.'i, 1879. at Newton, Mass. ; a merchant
in Lewiston, Maine; m. at Rangeley, Maine. July 6, 1903, Florence Ida
Hinckley, dau. of Joel Whitney and Emily (Morrison) Hinckley of

Rangley, Maine, where she was born. They have a son

:

1324. 1. Norman Augustus" Berry, b. Nov. 11, 1905.

1325. 4. Ethel Aitgtista" Berry, b. Nov. 6, 1887 ; was living in 1908 in Auburn,
Maine ; unm.

iv. A son, b. July 17, 1851 ; d. same day.

1320. v. Mary Edna", b. Dec. 25, 1857; m. at Newtonville, Mass., Dec. 31, 1881,

George Edwin Harrington, son of Edwin and Eunice Elizabeth (Moore)
Harrington of Sudbury, JIass., where he was born Oct. 27, 1840 ; died

there May 14, 1905. He was a reporter on the Boston Herald. Mrs. Har-
rington was living in 1908 at Sudbury. Their children, born there, were :

1327. 1. Beth MarqarcV Harrinqton, b. Dec. 21. 1883; is m.
1328. 2. Ruth Elinor"' Harrington, b. Dec. 8, 1885; is m.
1329. 3. Alice Erline"' Harrington, b. April 5, 1889; is m.

vi. A daughter, , b. Feb. 24, 1800, d. same day.
1330. tvii. Lewls Walter°, b. Oct. 20, 1801 ; m. Annie Rachel Haynes.

1009. LAMBERT PERKINS NEWTON*, II (Winthrop', Nathan", Joshua^
Jr., Joshua^, Zachariah', John=, Richard'), son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dus-
tin) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there November 13, 1828, and died

there June 23, 1898, aged 69 years, 7 months.

* William H.in-is Berry, b. May 20. ISld. at Andover. Maine. Mary A. Ensworth, b. 1816
at Norwich, Conn. : Joel Whitney ninekloy, 1). Jan. 11, 1.S33, at Phiillps, Maine, Emily Mor-
rison. I>. IS.in, at Phillips. Maine.
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He married in Andover, Maine, March 22, 1854, Frances Ann Howe, eldest

daughter of Calvin and Thirza (Kimball) Howe of Eumford, Maine, born there

September 2, 1829, died in Andover, Maine, August 10, 1881.

He married (2) March 1, 1883, Mira Ford Purinton, who died July 9, 1885.

He married (3) October 27, 1886, Lenia J. Mitchell.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. When he was twenty-one years old he went to

Leominster, Mass., expecting to remain and settle there; but after four years

his parents persuaded him to return to Andover, Maine, and take the home farm.

This he did, and here he lived and labored—dying in the very room in which he
was bom.

Six children, by his first wife, were born to him in Andover, three of whom
are now (1908) living.

CHILDREN.

1331. i. Mark Trafton Newton' (M.D.), b. May 2G, 1855; m. Feb. 28. 1885, Carrie
H. Weymouth of Sabattus, Maine, -o'lio died February 0. 1903. He mar-
ried (2» March 6, 1908, Lucine Augusta Jones of Cambridge, JIass. He
was graduated from Bates College in 1880 and from Bowdoin Medical
School in 1884. He settled in Sabbattus, Maine, where he is still (1008) a
practicing physician. In 1900 he was a member of the Maine Legislature.
He has no children.

1332. ii. Emma Frances", b. Sept. 5, 1850, was graduated from the College at Kent's
Hill, Maine, in 1884 ; has been for twenty years a teacher in the schools
at Westborough, Mass., where she now resides ; unm. ; teacher in the
State Reform School in 1908. at Westborough, Mass.

1333. iii. .Tames Merritt", b. Nov. 9, 18.59 ; is a carpenter ; unm. : has been a resi-

dent of Helena, Mont., for many years, where he now (1908) resides.

1334. iv. CuARLES Henry", b. Aug. 17, 1861 ; d. April 12, 1862.
1335. V. A son (not named), b. Feb. 20. 1866; d. March 22, 1866.
1.336. vi. A daughter (not named I, b. March 10. 1870; d. March 19, 1870.

1010. JOHN DUSTIN NEWTON^ (Winthrop^ Nathan«, Joshua^, Jr.,

Joshua*, Zaehariah^, John-, EiehardO, son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dustin)
Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there November 29, 1830.

He married at Andover, Maine, May 6, 1858, Eunice Catherine Cutting, born
at Andover, Maine, January 6, 1839, died at Andover, Maine, May 14, 1906,

daughter of Ebenezer and Eliza ( ) Cutting of Andover, Maine.
John Dustin Newton settled in Andover, Maine, where three children were

born. He was a soldier of the Civil War, and receives a pension. He enlisted

for nine months, a private in Company F, 23d Maine regiment, and served his

term. He was living in 1908.

1337.

1338.

1339.

.John Franklin", b. April 17, 1859; d. Feb. 14, 1861.
JouN Orville", b. April 5. 1864 ; m. Addie O. Deming.
CuARLiE Melvin", b. Sept. 15, 1869 ; m. Jennie M. Morton.

1036. THOMAS NICHOLSON NEWTON' (Lambert', Nathan^, Joshua^,
Joshua*, Zachariah', John^, Richard'), son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson)
Newton of Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was born there November 22, 1823, and
died at Spring Hill, Kans., December 6, 1895.

He married at Noble, Ohio, November 24, 1846, Mariam Anderson, daughter
of Joseph and Sarah (Davis) Anderson of Loudoun County, Va. She was born
at Noble, Ohio, in 1822, and was living in 1907, aged 85, at Spring Hill, Kans.,

with her son, John Burns Newton, on his farm, where she keeps house for him.
Mr. Thomas N. Newton was a farmer at Spring Hill, Kans. He came to

Kansas on April 1, 1867.
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1340. i. Martha', b. ; m. Peter Walker and lives, 1907, at Lamar, Colo.

They have three daughters and three sons.

1341. ii. Joseph", b. ; d. unm.
1342. iii. Lambert", b. ; m. Eddie Hafflbower and lives at Spring Hill, Kans.

They have four daughters and one son.

1343. iv. Mary", b. ; m. Lambert Rheinehart, and lives at Spring Hill, Kans.
They have four daughters and one son.

1344. V. Maggie", b. ; d. unm.
1345. vi. Sarah", b. ; m. Robert Porter and lives at Melvin, Kans. They have

four sons.

1346. vii. Orrin', b. : m. Mina Pyle, resides No. 4133 Genesee St., Kansas
City, Mo. ; laborer. He has four daughters and one son.

1347. viii. John Burl'S', b. ; unm ; owns his farm at Spring Hill, Kans.
1348. ix. Nathan", b. ; m. Myra Wiley, resides in Oklahoma. They have

three daughters and one son.

1052. NATHAN NEWTON** (Lambert", Nathan^ Joshua^ Joshua*, Zaeha-

riah^, John-, Richard^), son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson) Newton of

Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was bom there April 21, 1829, and died October

1, 1908, at Seattle, Wash.
He married in 1854, Susan Swank, who was living in 1910 in Salem, Ore.

Nathan Newton resided at Seattle, Wash.

children.

1349. i. William", b. ; was living in 1910.

1350. ii. Mariam", b. ; d. .

1351. iii. Augusta", b. ; was living in 1910 in Oregon ; m.
1352. iv. JIartha", b. ; d. with consumption.

1353. V. Pearl", b. ; d. with consumption.
1354. vi. Cecil"; b. ; living with his mother in 1910 in Salem, Ore.

1355. vii. Saeah", b. ; d. with consumption.

1054. ISAAC FOREMAN NEWTON* (Lambert', Nathan^ Joshua^

Joshua*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard^), son of Lambert and Martha (Nichol-

son) Ne\vton of Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was bom there June 14, 1832, and

died December 18, 1890 ; died at his home near Whatcom, Wash.

He married at Fort Madison, Iowa, June 6, 1870, Cornelia Westcott, a sec-

ond cousin of his brother's wife. Her address (1909) is Vacaville, Calif., P. O.

Box 672. She was born at Noble, Noble County, Ohio, December 3, 1841, daugh-

ter of C. L. Westcott and his wife Melissa (Denny) of Noble County, Ohio.

Isaac F. Newton resided at Birmingham Bay, near Whatcom, Wash. He
had previously lived in Kansas and Idaho. He was a farmer in Kansas six

years; in Idaho seven years to a day; in Washington eight years.

children.

135(i. i. Alfeeda", b. Oct. 3, 1871. in Kansas; d. before 190,S.

1357. ii. Dorothy JIelissa". b. .Tan. 27. 1875, in Kan.sas : d. before 1908.

1358. iii. Ada Snow", b. Oct. 1, 1877, in Idaho; unm.; resides (1910) with her mother
at Vacaville, Calif.

1055. JOAB WOODRUFF RAGAN NEWTON' (Lambert', Nathan',

Joshua", Joshua*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard'), son of Lambert and Martha
(Nicholson) Newton of Noble, Ohio, was bom there October 14, 1834. He was
living in 1909.
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He married, near Galdwell, Ohio, October 28, 1858, Mary McKee, daughter of

Ezra and Ahna (Westcott) McKee of Caldwell, Ohio, where she was born June
22, 1837. She was living in 1909.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Noble township. Noble County, Ohio. His chil-

dren were born there.

CHILDREN.

1359. ti. WiLUAM Howard", b. Oct. 25, 1862 ; m. Armina Walters.
1360. ii. Ezra', b. June 28, 1864 ; farmer ; unm. ; resides in Noble township, Ohio.
1361. iii. Alma', b. July 25, 1869; m. Jan. 1, 1890, near Caldwell, Ohio, Samuel

Ackley. son of Eli and Susan (Hanawall) Ackley of Caldwell, Ohio, where
he was born Jan. 1, 1868. They reside in Noble, Ohio ; farmers. Their
children are,

1362. 1. Ezra" Ackley, b. Aug. 17, 1891, at Noble, Ohio.
1303. 2. Ifarj/'" Ackleu, b. Jan. 29, 1903, near Byesville, Guernsey County, Ohio.

1056. LAMBERT NEWTON^ Jr. (Lambert', Nathan^ Joshua^ Joshua*,

Zachariah^, John-, Richard'), son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson) Newton
of Andover, Maine, and Noble township, Ohio, was bom on his father's farm
in Noble township, Ohio, December 7, 1837. He was living in 1909.

He married at Noble, Ohio, March 20, 1859, Martha Westcott, daughter of

Job Carpenter and Jane (Jennings) Westcott of Noble township, Ohio, and a

second cousin of the wife of his brother Isaac. She was born at Noble, February
3, 1839, and died there December 24, 1908. She suffered a stroke of paralysis

December 8, and another one on the evening of which she died; burial in the

cemetery three-quarters of a mile south of the homestead near to Caldwell, Ohio.

Mr. Newton resides on the home farm of his father. It lies between Cald-

well and Belle Valley, Ohio, which are four miles apart. His children were
bom there.

CHILDREN.

1364. ti. Ancel Bassett". b. March 6. 1861: m. Harriet Elizabeth Humphrey.
1365. tii. Isaac Burn.s», b. June 26, 18&3 : m. Eliza Jane Ball.

1306. iii. Alvin Westcott'. b. Sept. 11, 186.5; m. in Brookfield township, Ohio, Oct.

30, 1888, Rebecca Ellen Gander, daughter of George Washington and
Cinderilla (Hickle) Gander of Brookfield, Noble County, Ohio, where she
was born Dec. 7, 1866. They reside in Hiramsburg, Ohio ; farmer. No
children.

1367. iv. John Wilbur', b. May 5, 1867; m. in Columbus, Ohio, April 20, 1904,
Carrie Margaret Guilbert, b. at South Olive, Noble County, Ohio, Feb. 17,

1S70, daughter of Walter Downey Guilbert. They reside in Columbus,
Ohio, where he is chief clerk in the State Auditor's office. No children.

1368. V. IRVIL'. b. Aug. 24, 1874; d. June 14, 1900. He was a druggist in Belle
Valley, Ohio ; unm.

1369. vi. Ruth', b. Sept. 15, 1880 ; was educated in the country school near her home
and one year in the High School ; resides with her father ; unm.

1064. ELIPHALET DUNN NEWTON« (Benjamin T.^ Nathan^, Joshua^
Jr., Joshua'', Zachariah'', .John-, Richard'), son of Benjamin Thorla and Clarine
(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there, March 17, 1835, and died

at Spring Hill, Kans., January 18, 1907, aged 71 years, 10 months.
He married in Spring Hill, Kans., March 17, 1870, Mary Frances Porter,

born at Alba, Iowa, April 10, 1847.

Eliphalet D. Newton left Andover, Maine, when he was 21 years old and
travelled over the states. In 1861 he was in Virginia City, Nev. In 1866 he
returned to Maine. In 1867 he came on a visit to Spring Hill, Kans., where
he met and married his wife and settled on a farm one mile from Spring Hill.

In after years he bought town property, removed from the farm to the town
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home, where he resided until his death, his younger daughter and her husband
living on tlie farm.

CHILDREN.

1370. i. Ell.\ Vesta", b. Nov. 30, 1870; m. at Spring Hill, Kans., Sept. 26, 18S9,
Eugene Pembrook Davis, born at , Ohio, son of Eli Davis. He has
always been employed in the banking business, and is now (1908) assistant

cashier in the Union National Bank in Kansas City, Mo. They reside in

Spring Hill, Kans.. and had two children, born there.

1371. 1. Elsie Marie^' Davis, b. Oct. 8, 1890.

1372. 2. VCiiiifrcd Genette'" Davis, b. Dec. 12, 1893.

1373. ii. Millie" , b. Dec. 10, 1882; m. at Spring Hill, Kans., Dec. 25, 1901,
Charles Herbert Caswell, born at Spring Hill, Kans., July 22, 1878, son of

John Caswell. They reside in Spring Hill, Kans., where he is a farmer on
the farm of her father, and had one child bom there

:

1374. 1. Dorothy"' Caswell, b. March 2, 1906.

1065. HOWAED BENJAMIN NEWTON^ (Benjamin T.', Nathan^ Joshua^
Jr., Joshua*, Zaehariah'', John-, Eichard^), son of Benjamin Thorla and
Clarine (Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was bom there February 22, 1837,

and was living in 1908.

He married at Noble, Ohio, October 9, 1865, Villinda Dye, born at Noble,

Ohio. March 18, 1844, died at Spring Hill, Kans., September 20, 1893, daugh-

ter of Ezekiel and Mary (Westcott) Dye of Noble, Ohio.

Howard B. Newton left Andover, Maine, in the spring of 1858 ;
going to

Ohio, December 2, 1860. He was a soldier of the Civil War, serving three

years and two months. He enlisted in 1862 in General Garfield's regiment—that

is, in Company D, Fortieth Ohio regiment of volunteer infantry. After the

war he returned to Sarahville, Ohio, visiting Andover, Maine, in 1865 ; he

moved to Spring Hill, Kans., November 31, 1869. He is a farmer. He con-

tracted a stomach trouble in the army from which he now suffers.

CUILDREN.

1375. i. Addie Ora", b. Dec. 14, 1866: m. June 13, 1886, Samuel Tilden Coe, a
laborer, born Sept. 22, 1851, in Frederick County, Va., son of John and
Margaret E. (Congill) Coe. They reside at Paola, Kans., and have four

children

:

1376. 1. Otis Howard"' Coe, b. April or July 7, 1887.

1377. 2. Dale Oicens^" Coe, b. Aug. 15, 1890 ; d. Aug. 12, 1904.

1378. 3. ItiP' Coe, b. April 3, 1894 ; d. in infancy.

1379. 4. Florence Genette" Coe, b. July 3. 1896.

1380. ii. Henry Dye", b. Dec. 27. 1871 ; d. July 22, 1873.

1381. iii. Irving Carl", b. Aug. 15, 1874; d. Sept. 26, 1879.

1382. iv. Katie", b. April 12, 1879 ; unm. ; resides with her father at Spring Hill,

Kans.
1383. V. Ellis Joy", b. Nov. 17, 1883 ; joined Company B, Sixth United States Regi-

ment, regulars ; Corporal ; d. at Fort Leavenworth, Kans., June 5, 1905,
age 21 years.

1071. HAEVEY LAFOEEST NEWTON* (Benjamin T.', Nathan^ Joshua^,

Jr., Joshua*, Zaehariah-', John-, EichaixP), son of Benjamin Thorla and Clarine

(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there April 25, 1842.

He married (1) September 15, 1870, Alma Carmilla Marston (called "Millie")-

He married (2) Sejitcmber 5, 1895, Mrs. Mary Ellen Taylor of New York
City (nee Mary Ellen Bailey).

Mr. Newton resided in Andover, Elaine, 1908.
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CHILDREN.

1381. i. Fred Parker', b. Dec. 5, 1876 ; unm.
1385. ii. Frank Howard', b. July 20, 1882 : m. March 16, 1904, May Field of Chelsea,

Ma.ss. They reside in Andover, Maine, and have a dau.
1386. 1. ilillie Field'", b. Nov. 21, 1905.

1072. GEORGE ITERRETT NEWTON^ (Benjamin T.', Nathan', Joshua',
Jr., Joshua-', Zachariah^, John=, Richard'), son of Benjamin Thorhi and Clariue
(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there May 31, 1S44.

He married September 11, 1867, Adelaide* Buchanan, daughter of James and
Sophia (Newton") Buchanan [Sophia Newton', a half sister of Benjamin T.
Newton"] of Andover, Maine.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, 190S.

children.

1387. i. James Laurence', b. Nov. 21, 1878; resides at Andover, Maine: m. March
25, 1907, Hortense Huldah Whittemore.

1388. ii. Seymouna Lelitia'. b. Aug. 3, 1883 ; resides at Andover, Maine ; m. Oct. 19,

1904, Frank Carl Keith.

1075. JOHN WALLACE NEWTON^ (Benjamin T.^ Nathan', Joshua^ Jr.,

Joshua'*, Zaehariah^, John-, Richard'), son of Benjamin Thorla and Clarine
(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there, "Andover Surplus," Decem-
ber 14, 1852, and died at Andover, Maine, February 19, 1907, aged 54 years, 2

months, 5 days.

He married in Brookfield, Maine, April 4, 1875, Mary Frances Lowe.
Mr. Newton resided at Andover, Maine, 1908.

CHILDREN.

1380.

1390.

1391.

Carrie Etta", b. March 23, 1876 ; d. Aug. 29, 1882.
Carl Mayer", b. Jlay 27, 1878 ; m. Agnes Reed.
Clarence Benjamin", b. Dec. 12, 1882 ; m. Mattie I. Jordan. They reside

in Andover and have children :

1392. 1. Cecil Laicrcitce'". b. June 8, 1904.
1393. 2. Viiiceiit Uoxcard'", b. Feb. 28, 1907.
1394. iv. Arthur Lysander", b. Dec. 18, 1883 ; m. Eva Adams.

1106. IRA PRENTICE NEWTON* (AIbert^ Nathan', Joshua^, Jr.,

Joshua-*, Zaehariay, John-, Richard'), son of Albert and Phebe R. (Pearson)
Newton of Georgetown, Mass., -was born there, December 12, 1855.

He married in Georgetown, Mass., Mrs. Hannah (Woodman) Kimball, daugh-
ter of Nathan and Sarah ( ) Woodman, born at West Newbury, Mass.,

December 19, 1839 ; died at Georgetown, Mass.

He married (2) at Lawrence, Mass., April 2, 1902, Alice Blasdell of Somers-
worth, N. H.. born there November 14, 1860, daughter of Amos and ilartlia

(Fogg) Blasdell of Somersworth, N. H. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton resided, 1908, in Georgetown : Landscaper.

CHILD.

1305. i. Ralph", b. Aug. 17. 1877, at Georgetown : d. May 14, 1893.

1115. JOSEPH NEWTON* (.ilpheus^ Moses', Solomon', Thomas*,
Thomas', John=, Richard'), son of Alpheus and Roxanna (Carey) Newton of
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Greenfield, Mass., was born there November 26, 1835, and died there February
25, 1906.

He married in 1862 Lucy Elvira Kentfield, daughter of Henry Kentfield of

Montague, Mass., where she was born March 3, 1848. She was living in 1911 at

Greenfield. Mass., where the family had for a long time resided and where their

children were born.

CHILDREN.

1.396. i. Henry', b. Jan. — , 1803 ; d. Dec. 30, 1888.

1397. tii. Arthur W.«, b. Sept. 25, 1SG5 ; m. Elizabeth Stoddard.
1398. iii. David W.». b. June 3, 1867 ; m. Nov. 1888, ; res. Greenfield.

1399. iv. Hattie L.«, b. May 12, 1869 ; d. Feb. 9, 1904.

1400. v. Carrie L.», b. Oct. 13, 1875 ; d. Feb. 11, 1906.

1401. vi. Emma J.», b. JMay 10, 1877 ; d. Nov. 11, 1910 ; m. June 20, 1895,
1402. vii. Edwin J.», b. May 10, 1877 ; m. Jan. 4, 1911, ; res. Greenfield.

1127. SILAS CHIPMAN NEWTON* (Ephraim H.', Marshall, Marshall,
Obediah*, Thomas'", John-. Richard'), son of Rev. Ephraim Holland and Huldah
(Chipman) Newton of Newfane and Marlborough, Vt., Glens Falls, Cambridge
and Coila, N. Y., was bom at Marlborough, Vt., December 29, 1818, and died

at Cincinnati, Ohio, February 11, 1871.

He married at Circleville, Ohio, February 1, 1843, Nancy Graham Bell, daugh-

ter of James Bell. She died of apoplexy at Circleville, Ohio, March 29, 1856.

He married (2) May 26, 1858, Mrs. Emily (Lovell) Coombs [widow of James
Coombs, with a daughter, Anis Coombs, born 1848 ; married Charles Withen-
bury].

CUILDREN.

1403. i. Mart Bell*, b. Nov. 9, 1S43, at Fort Wayne, Ind. ; m. in 1867. William
Mann of Cincinnati, Ohio. Their children were

:

1404. 1. Clara^° Mann, b. ; m. Will Rice. Res. in Cincinnati, Ohio.
1405. 2. LorreW" Mann, b. : m. : had a child born in 3904, and died in

1906. '

1400. ii. Clara Chipman", b. Oct. 26. 1848. at Delphos, Ohio ; unm. ; resides in

Cincinnati. Miss Newton is a woman of much energy and ability, inter-

ested in many lines of endeavor. In the patriotic societies she is a mem-
ber of the Daughters of the American Revolution ; charter member of

the Ohio Mayflower Society, organized April 25, 1898 : also business
secretary of the Cincinnati Woman's Club ; was one of the first decora-

tors of Rockwood Pottery, and had charge of the pottery during its early

years.

1407. tiii. Marshall'-', b. July 12, 1867; m. Lucy Rowe.

1154. JOHN MARSHALL NEWTON'* (Ephraim II.', Marshall'', Jr., Mar-
shalP, Obediah^, Thomas^, John-, Richard'), son of Rev. Ephraim Holland and
Huldali (Chipman) Newton of Newfane. Marlberough, Vt., and Cambridge,
Washington County, N. Y., was born at Marlborough, Vt., July 16, 1827, and
died at Cincinnati, Ohio, December 9, 1897, in his 71st year.

He married at Cincinnati, Ohio, June 1, 1861, Lavinia !Murdock Graham,
daughter of George and Ellen Findlay (Murdock) Graham* of Cincinnati, Ohio,

where she was born July 6, 1837.

Mr. Newton was a man of literary tastes. He liad been for nineteen years

librarian of the "Young Men's Mercantile Library Association of Cincinnati,"

to which he gave much of his time. He was a member of the patriotic societies;

• George Graham, b. in Dulilin, Ireland, m. 1792, Elizabeth Skinner. They lived in Stoyes-
town, Somerset County, Pa. When ho came to America is unknown to the family. His son,
George Graham, ,Tr., m. Ellen Findlay Mm-dook.
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registrar of the Ohio Society of Sons of the Revolution; a member of the
Mayflower Society, through descent from John Howland and Stephen Hopkins.
He died of heart disease, suddenly, while sitting at his desk. Funeral from
Grace Episcopal church. College Hill, Cincinnati, Ohio. December 11, 1897.

His widow and his daughter live at the home in College Hill, a suburb of Cin-
cinnati (1912).

In reply to my desire for further information regarding the life and work
of her father, his daughter writes : "lly father did not graduate from Williams
College, but came West to Section Ten, as Northwestern Ohio was then called,

to his brother Silas Chipman Newton.
"In 1850 he walked across the plains to the gold-fields of California; was in

the mines making a living as he could for two years. Then, as he was ill, he
went on a 'tramp schooner' that plied up and down the Pacific Coast—became
so fond of the sea that he took longer voyages, to Lima, and Valparaiso—living

on shore a few weeks until his money was used up, then on ship again to earn
more. He served as cook or scullion or able seaman, or anything. He sailed

around the Horn, and was in Rio Janeiro some months. Then, suddenly, he
decided to go home; shipped on the old man-of-war 'Massachusetts.' He was
at home a few months, then went to Troy, N. Y. ; studied law and was admitted
to the Bar; then went out West to Omaha, which he helped to lay out—for

he was in the Land Office. He drifted back to Cincinnati, where his brother

Chipman had now settled, and went into a bank; was in a County Clerk's office

for a while; but found his natural vocation finally in the Library, which he
loved as a child. And among those books he died. I don't think I have given

you all bis occupations. He used to say he had 30 different ones during his

career." '

CHILDREN.

1408. i. Ellen Huldah", b. May 29, 1868, at Cincinnati, Ohio ; never married

;

resides with her mother at 5667 Belmont Ave., College Hill, a suburb of

Cincinnati, Ohio. In reply to my questions, she writes of herself thus :

"As you know, my father was librarian of a city library for twenty years,

and a man of great learning ; but he did not send his one child to school.

I have had books around me, and have heard them talked of all my life,

and consequently have read a great deal, and have written a little myself.
I paint a little, garden, embroider, do church work (I am an Episcopalian),
like to cook, and keep house. In short 'a Jack of all trades, master of
none'." It is only just to add, that Miss Newton is an efficient helper
in many lines of social uplift ; as is instanced in the prominent places
accorded her by those with whom .she is associated. She is a member of
the Daughters of the American Revolution, and of the Ohio Mayflower
Society, organized April 2.5, 1898—charter member : through de.scent from
John Howland. Stephen Hopkins and John Tilly. In the work of missions
she is a "missionary enthusiast."

1409. ii. Ethel', b. : d. 1871. aged .5 mos.

1162. HORATIO WHEELER NEWTON^ (Sir Isaac', Marshall^, Marshall,
Obediah-*, Thomas', John", Richard^), son of Sir Isaac and Patty (Bartlett)

Newton of Newfane, Vt., was bom there August 31, 1823, and died at Eureka,
Utah, January 28, 1904.

He married at Newfane, Vt., January 17, 1850, Angeline Sanders, daughter
of William and Sally (Hoskins) Sanders of — , Mass. She was bom at

Newfane, Vt., November 14. 1S25, and died at the home of her daughter. Mrs.

Gear, in Eureka, Utah, October 15, 1912, in her 88th year. Funeral from the

Methodist church. A busy, useful, helpful life.

Mr. Newton moved to the West in December, 1852, going first to Pinegrove,

Calif., where his children were bom. Some time after he went to Pioehe, Nev.,



1416.

1417.
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Mr. Newton went from Vermont to Middletown, Conn., where he was employed

as clerk in his brother's store—men's furnishing goods—where he remained for

two years. This was about or after 1872. Then he was in the First National

Bank at Middletown, Conn., for six years. In 1881 he removed to Wallingford,

Conn., and became clerk in the First National Bank there. He is still living in

Wallingford, Conn. He was Representative to the General Assembly of the

State—Chairman of the Committee of School Fund ; Republican ; member of

Congregational church; past master of Masonic Lodge, F. & A. M.

CHILDREN.

1425. i. Elsie M.4.rion=, b. July 10 or 20., 18S2, at Wallingford : unm., 1907.

142G. 11. Mabel Seraph", b. Oct. 30, 1884 ; d. Aug. 9, 188.5.

1231. LEWIS HARLOW NEWTON' (John', William W.«, John^ Obediah*,

Thomas^, John-, Richard^), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of Bain-

bridge, N. Y., was bom there, October 10, 1824, and died at Gary, S. Dak.,

December 28, 1910, aged 86.

He married at Guildford, N. Y., October 2, 1850, Julia Ann Root, daughter

of Milton Hawley and Sarah (Clark) Root of Guildford, N. Y., where she was

born August 23, 1824. She died at Gary, S. Dak., October 25, 1892.

Mr. Newton was a farmer; residing successively in Bainbridge, N. Y.,

Rochester, Minn., and Gary, S. Dak.

children.

1427. i. Sarah Sophia", b. April 7, 18.53, at Bainbridge, N. Y. ; unm. ; P. O.
addresses, 1913, No. 1207 Chapel St., New Haven, Conn, and No. 30 West
Ave., Great Barrington, Mass, She is one of the brave women wage-
earners engaged in the moral uplifting of mankind, A member of the

Episcopal church.

1428. ii. Julia Rosaline", b. Jan. 29, 1856, at Bainbridge, N. Y. ; d. at Gary, So.

Dak., May 18, 1890 ; m. Oct. 9, 1893, Charles Smart ; two children, both
died young.

1429. iii. Georgia Louise", b. March 10, 1861, at Rochester, Minn. ; living in 1913

;

was unm. and employed as housekeeper for herself.

1430. iv. Lewis Harlow", Jr., b. Sept. 28, 1864, at Rochester, Minn. ; living in 1913,
and was then unm.

1232. CAPTAIN WILLIAM RILEY NEWTON' (John', William W.^
John^, Obediah-4, Thomas^, John-, Richard^), son of John and Abiah (Miller)

Newton of Bainbridge, N. Y., was bom there February 13, 1826, and died at

Beloit, Wis., September 18, 1906, aged 80.

He married at Friendship, Allegany County, N. Y., October 27, 1852, Augusta
Hanford, daughter of Samuel and (Raymond) Hanford of Delhi, N. Y.,

and Friendship, N. Y., and Friendship, Wis, She was born at Delhi, N. Y.,

Sept. 20, 1828, and died at Beloit, Wis., February 28, 1902.

Mr. Newton resided, after his marriage, in Dunkirk, N. Y. In 1856 he moved
West, settling in Friendship, Wis., where he resided until 1887, when he removed
to Beloit, Wis., where he continued until death. He was postmaster at Friend-
ship, Wis., from his return from the war until Cleveland's administration, when
he retired from active business.

Capt. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He enlisted from Friendship,

Adams County, Wis., August 15, 1862, in Company K, Twenty-fifth Wisconsin
Infantry. Corporal. February 11, 1864, he was promoted to Second Lieuten-

ant of Company G, Thirty-si.xth Wisconsin Infantry. The regiment served in

the Army of the Potomac, and on June 1, 1864, Mr, Newton was wounded at
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Cold Harbor, Va. ; was taken prisoner, confined in Libby Prison, and while in

prison his left arm was amputated. He was promoted to Captain, September

14, 1864; not mustered; discharged because of wounds, January 2, 1865. Pen-

sioned. Member of the Odd Fellows.

CnlLDKEN.

1431. ti. Charles Hanford*. b. Sept. 4. 18-56; m. Eliza Fryer.

1432. tii. Edward Raymond", b. Jan. 1.5. 1866; m. Minnie Lo'visa Oliver.

1233. JOHN WALLACE NEWTON* (John', William W.^ John^ Obe-

diah-*, Thomas', John-, Richard*), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of

Bainbridge, Mass., was bom there April 19, 1828, and died at Hewett, Todd
County, Minn.. , 1908 or '09.

He married at Deposit, N. T., Ellen VanZant.

Mr. Newton was a farmer.

CHILD.

1433. i. Imogene" ("Jenny"), b. . 18— ; d. aged eighteen years.

1234. WHITMAN MEAD NEWTON* (John', William W.«, John=, Obe-

diah*, Thomas', John-, Richard*), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of

Bainbridge, N. Y., was bom there August 20 or 30, 1830, and died in Texas,

September — , 1878.

He married at Bainbridge, N. T.. in 1854 or 1855, Cornelia Bottsford, daugh-

ter of Gideon and Olive ( ) Bottsford.

Mr. Newton was a miller.

CHILDREN.

14.33 V-^. i. Frederick R.". b. . 185- ; was living 1906; residing at 71 Herkimer
St., Bufifalo., N. Y.

1434. ii. Harriet', b. , 18—.

1238. CHARLES AUGUSTUS NEWTON* (Walter', Walter^ Alpheus^
Abner*, Thomas', John-, Richard*), son of Walter, Jr., and Tirzah (DeWolf)
Newton of Shelbume, Mass., and Ouarga, 111., was born in Deerfield, Mass.,

May 7, 1832, and died in Chicago, 111., January 19, 1888.

He married June 29, 1853, Emma Melinda Hunter of Orange, Mass., daugh-

ter of Mr. Hunter of Montague, Mass., born , 1831.

Charles A. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War; Sergeant in the One
Hundred Thirteenth Illinois regiment; Commissary-sergeant. He lived in

Onarga and Chicago, 111.

children.

1435. i. Charles", b. , 1866. in Onarga. 111., m. in Chicago, , and "lived

in Los Angeles, Cal. ; and no children, the last I knew of them" (1907).
1436. ii. Walter", b. Jan. —. 1871, in Chicago, 111. ; m. ; no children ; lives, 1907, at

Santa Barbara, Cal.

1240. EDWARD DEXTER NEWTON* (Walter', Walt^r^ Alpheus^ Abner*,

Thomas', John-, Richard*), son of Walter, Jr., and Tirzah (DeWolf) Newton
of Shelbume. Mass., and Onarga, 111., was born at Shelburne, March 11, 1842.

He married at Onarga, 111., December 24, 1863, Fanny Zella Earle, daugh-

ter of Dr. Silas and Marj- Ann (Hall) Earle of Milton, Vt., and in 1864 Clifton,

111. She was born in Wostford, Chittenden County, Vt, March 30, 1847.
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Mr. Newton removed with his parents, in 1858, from Shelbume, Mass., to

Onarga, Iroquois County, 111., where the family settled, and where he continues

to reside. He is a farmer. On December 24, 1913, Mr. and Mrs. Newton
announced the Fiftieth Anniversary of their marriage in a pretty souvenir

card. "Two golden hearts are blended there."

CHILDREN.

1437. i. Mart Edna", b. Nov. 21, 1864 ; d. July 15, 1869.
1438. ii. LlixiE Ellen', b. March 11, 1866; d. July 16, 1869.
1439. iii. Daisy Bell", b. May 29, 1870 ; d. Sept. 22. 1871.
1440. iv. Daisy", b. April 2, 1873 : d. Nov. 20, 1878.
1441. V. CouBTLAND Earle", b. Oct. 13, 1874 ; d. Oct. 20, 1874.
1442. tvi. Fred Earle", b. Oct. 15, 1879 ; m. Clara Xuala Harrison.

1249. WILLIAM W. NEWTON^ (Alvin^, Walter^ Sr., Alpheus^ Abner*,

Thomas', John=, KichardO, son of Alvin and Harriet (Saville) Newton, was
bom in Kankakee, 111., September 20, 1857.

He married September 8, 1884, Leda Upham.
Mr. Newton is a farmer in Walnut, Kans., and has six children.

CHILDREN.

1443. i. Guy A.", b. . 188- : is a blacksmith.
1444. ii. Ernest D.°, b. .

1445. iii. ViNNlE L.", b. .

1446. iv. Gladys M.», b. .

1447. v. Roy J.», b. .

1448. vi. Fay L.", b. .

1255. EMORY E. NEWTON^ (Alvin^ Walter^, Alpheus^ Abner*, Thomas^
John-, Richard^, son of Alvin and Harriet (Saville) Newton of Kankakee, 111.,

and Walnut, Kans., was bom at Kankakee, 111., June 24, 1867.

He married, December 16, 1905, Maud Hayniire.

Mr. Newton was living in 1911 in Kansas City; telegraph agent.

1449. i. Bernice", b.

NL\TH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

1274. FRANK NEWTON" (Jason W.^ Obed', Francis", Francis^, Phineas*,

John', John-, Richard^), son of Jason W. Newton of Hadley, Mass., was bom

He married .

Mr. Newton, wife and children, were living in 1906 at Springfield, Mass.

children.

1450. i. Philip", b. .

1451. ii. Howard", b. .

1452. iii. Frank"', b. .

1453. iv. Almira'", b. .
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1276. ROBERT NEWTON" (Charles D.^ Obed", Francis", Francis", Phin-
eas*, John', John", Richard^), son of Charles D. and Helen (Thayer) Newton,
was bom .

He married Sarali Abel.

CHILD.
1454. i. Edward'", b. .

1282. GEORGE ADDISON NEWTON", JR. (George A.^, Ezra A.'', Ezra"

Thaddeus'*, Phineas'', John', John-, Richard^), son of George Addison and
( ) Newton of Denver, Colo., was born October 15, 1870.

He married at Philadelphia, Pa., Gertrude Manderson.

CHILD.

1455. i. George Addison'", 3d, b. April — , 1911, at Denver, Colo.

1288. ARTHUR WILBUR NEWTON" (James E.^, Ezra A.', Ezra", Thad
deus^, Phineas-', John', John-, Richard^), sou of James Edwin and Alda (Flans-

burg) Newton of Colorado Springs, Colo., was born there April 26, 1873, and
died August 2, 1901.

lie married at Cripple Creek, Colo., Rosa May Rudd of that place.

CHILD.

1450. i. Florence'", b. April 19, 1898.

1292. JAMES QUIGG NEWTON" (Whitney*, Ezra A.', Ezra", ThaddeusS
Phineas*, John', John-, Richard^), son of Whitney and Mary Rose (Quigg)

Newton of Pueblo and Denver, Colo., was born at Pueblo, Colo., December
31, 1885.

He married at Chicago, 111., October 5, 1908, Nellie Springer Singleton. They
reside in Denver, Colo., where Mr. Newton is engaged with his father and four

brothers in the manufacture of lumber, he being one of five generations in suc-

cession who have been engaged in the same business. It is an interesting fact

to note. I will set down here the names of the men of the five generations,

and the places where they manufactured: Thaddeus Newton^, lumber manu-
facturer, Hampshire,* Mass., and Wayne County, Pa. ; Ezra Newton", lumber
manufacturer, Wayne County, Pa. ; Ezra Artemas Newton', lumber manu-
facturer, Oshkosh and Fond du Lac, Wis. ; Wliitney Newton^, lumber manu-
facturer, Denver, Colo. ; Wilbur", James Q.", Wliitney", Jr., Robert P.", and
George E. Newton" (sons of Whitney, Sr.), Denver, Colo.

CHILDREN.

1457. i. RUTH'°, b. Aug. 15, 1909, at Pueblo, Colo.

1458. ii. James Quigg'", Jr., b. Aug. 3, 1911, at Denver, Colo.

1305. ROLLIN COROLUS NEWTON", JR. (Rollin C.^ Alexander", Jason".

Jason^ Gershom*, Samuel', John-, Richard^), son of Rollin Corolus and Julia

(Owen) Newton of Clarendon and West Rutland, Vt., and New York, was born

in New York, July 17, 1872. He was living in 1913 at Locust Lane, Scars-

dale, N. Y.

• Hampshire, Mass., was originally a part of Springfield, Mass.
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He married September 29, 1909, Josephine Pitkin, daughter of David Brad-

street and Alberta ( ) Pitkin of Hancock, N. H., where she was born

October 12, 1882.

They reside at Scarsdale, N. Y., where their children were born.

CHILDREN.

1459. i. ROLLIN C0R0LUS'», b. Oct. 10, 1910.

14C0. ii. Cakrol Pitkin'", b. Jan. 9, 1912.

1330. LEWIS WALTEE NEWTON'' (Lewis B.*, Winthrop'', Nathan^,

Joshua^ Joshua*, Zachariah', John-, Richard'), son of Lewis Brigham and Mar-

garet A. D. (Brown-Newton) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there

October 20, 1861.

He married at Newtonville, Mass., December 23, 1886, Annie Rachel Haynes,
daughter of Andrew Jackson and Maria Ann (Shaw) Haynes of Sudbury, Mass.,

where she was born September 25, 1866.

•Mr. Newton is (1908) conductor on a passenger train of the Boston and
Albany division of the New York Central and Hudson River Railway. The
family were then living at 14 Gilbert Street, South Framingham, Mass.

CHILD.

1401. i. Ralph Haynes'", b. July 24, 1S90, at Soutb Framingbam.

1338. PROF. JOHN ORVILLE NEWTON'' (John D.^ Winthrop', Nathan^,

Joshua^, Jr., Joshua*, Zachariah-*, John-, Richard'), son of John Dustin and
Eunice Catherine (Cutting) Newton, was bom at Andover, Maine, April 5,

1864.

He married at Poland, Maine, Addie Ola Doming, born September 8, ISOY, at

Oxford, Maine, died September 26, 1903, at Kent's Hill, Maine. She was daugh-

ter of William Wallace and Marie (Maxwell) Deming of Poland, Maine. Three
children.

He married at Lewiston, Maine, July 12, 1905, Ada Louise Munroe, born

December 25, 1878, at West Auburn, Maine. She was daughter of William
Franklin and Sarah Elizabeth ( ) Munroe of Auburn, Maine.

J. O. Newton is Professor of Science at Kent's Hill, Maine, at the "Maine
Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College, Kent's Hill, Maine." He was gradu-

ated from this college in 1888 ; from Wesleyan University, Middletown, Conn.,

in 1893; from Harvard University Summer School in 1902.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

14C2. i. Max", b. July 21, 189.5, at Kent's Hill, Maine.
1463. ii. Roland Winthrop'", b. May 20, 1897, at Kent's Hill, Maine.
1464. ili. Robert Deming'", b. June 11, 1898, at Kent's Hill, Maine.

1339. CHARLIE MELVIN NEWTON" (John D.^, Winthrop^ Nathan^,

Joshua^, Jr., Joshua*, Zacharialr', John-, Richard'), son of John Dustin and
Eunice Catherine (Cutting) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there

September 15, 1869.

He married at Andover, Maine, October 12, 1885, Jennie Mary Morton, born

June 7, 1870, at Andover, Maine, daughter of Richard and Georgia Anna
( ) Morton of Andover, Maine.

Mr. Newton is a farmer, and resides at Andover, Maine (1908). Two chil-

dren were born to them there.

11
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CniLDKEN.

14lj5. i. JIiLDREn Katiiari>t;'", b. Aug. 9, 1S95.

1466. ii. Melyin Morton'", b. April 5, 1900.

1359. WILLIAM HOWAUD NEWTON" (Joab W. E.«, Lambert', Nathan",

Joshua'^, Joshua*, Zaehariah^, John-, Richard^), son of Joab Woodruff Eagan
Newton and Mai-y (McKee) his wife of Belle Valley, Ohio, was born near

Caldwell, Ohio, October 25, 1862.

He married near Hoskinsville, Ohio, May 2, 1893, Annina Walters, daughter

of George and Mary (McGee) Walters of Olive Green, Ohio, where she was
born January 29, 1869.

They reside in Noble township. Noble County, Ohio, where Mr. Newton is a

farmer.

CHILD.

1467. i. Mary Tearl'", b. Oct. 13, 1900.

1364. ANCEL BASSETT NEWTON" (Lambert', Lambert^ Nathan^
Joshua'', Joshua*, Zachariali'', John'-, Richard'), son of Lambert, Jr.. and Martha

(Westcott) Newton of Noble to^vnship, Noble County, Ohio, was born there

March 6, 1861.

He married in Noble township, Ohio, June 30, 1889, Harriet Elizabeth Hum-
phrey, daughter of David E. and Mary Aldrich (Penn) Humphrey of Mon'is-

town, Belmont County, Ohio, where she was born February 3, 1861.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in 1909 at Trinway, Ohio. He is a teacher.

1468. i. Will Lowkie'", b. .Tan. 20, 1892.

1469. ii. John Herschel", b. Feb. 6, 1894.

1470. iii. Paul Humphrey", b. Oct. 6, 189.5.

1471. iv. Mary Gail'", b. Aug. 15, 1898.

1472. V. Harold Lambert'", b. Jan. 2, 1901.

1365. ISAAC BURNS NEWTON" (Lambert^, Lambert", NathaIl^ Joshua^

Joshua*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard'), son of Lambert and Martha (Westcott)

Newton of Noble. Noble County. Ohio, was born there June 26, 1863, and died

there September 24, 1898.

He married in Center township, Ohio, February 26, 1886, Eliza Jane Ball,

born in Center township, Ohio, March 1, 1862, daughter of James and Anna
(Salladay) Ball.

They resided at Belle Valley, Ohio, where he was a miller.

CHILD.

147:',. i. Inez I'earl'", b. Aug. 22. 1889.

1397. ARTHUR W. NEWTON" (Joseph*, Alpheus", Moses^ Solomon=,

Thomas*, Thomas'', John", Richard'), son of Joseph and Roxanna (Carey). New-
ton of Greenfield, Mass., was born there September 25, 1865, and died there

May 3, 1910.

He married at Greenfield, December 30, 1890, Elizabeth Stoddard, daughter

of Joseph and Anna M. (Scliwarz) Stoddard of Hatfield, Mass. She was living

in 1912 in North Heath, Mass. Their children were born at Greenfield.
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CHILDREN.

1474. i. Clara P.'", b. Dec. 20, ISOl : tl. Dec. 17, 1S9G.
1475. ii. Myrox G.'», b. Feb. 10, 1894.
1476. iii. Ruth M.>°, b. July 9. 1899.
1477. iv. Floeexce E.'", b. .lulv 8, 1901.
1478. V. Walter E.'", b. July 3, 1904.
1479. Ti. William G.'°, b. May 20, 1906.

1407. MAESHALL NEWTON' (Silas C.«, Ephraim H.', Marshall", Mar-
shaU^ Obediah*, Thomas^ John^ Eiehard'), son of Silas Cliipman and Nancy
Graham (Bell) Newton of Cincinnati, Ohio, was bom July 12, 1867. He was
living in 1906 in Denver, Colo. His invalid mother, Mrs. Emily L. C. Newton,
resides with him.

He married in Denver, Colo., June —, 1907, Lucy Eowe of Maine. They
have a daughter.

CHILD.

1480. i. Helen Emily", b. Jan. — , 1909, in Denver, Colo.

1412. FEANK WILLIAM NEWTON" (Horatio W.', Sir Isaacs Marshall",

Marshall^, Obediah*, Thomas^ John-, Eichard'), son of Horatio Wheeler and
Angeline (Sanders) Newton of Newfane, Vt., Pinegrove, Calif., Pioche, Nev.,
and Eureka, Utah, was born at Pinegrove, Utah, , 1863.

He married at Taylor, Neb., , 1887, Katie Boundy, daughter of WiUiam
Boundy, who with his wife were from England, where their daughter was bom
June 10, 1864.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Salt Lake City, where he is a mill operator.

They had two stillborn children besides the two named.

children.

1481. i. Horatio William'", b. Sept. 11, 1890 ; d. Aug. 6, 1910.
1482. ii. Clifto.x'", b. Oct. 14, 1895 : attending school in Salt Lake City.

1423. JAMES HOLLAND NEWTON" (Charles M.^ Marshall', Marshall",

MarshalP, Obediah*, Thomas^, Jolin-, Eichard^), son of Charles Marshall and
Mary Catherine (Boardman) Newton of MiddletoTvn, Conn., and Orlando,
Fla., was born at Middletown, Comi., October 14, 1875.

He married at Essex, Conn., January 22, 1901, Edith Blanch Dickinson of

Haddam, Conn., daughter of George L. and Martha Louise (Hayes) Dickinson,
bom at Higganum, town of Haddam, Conn., , 1871.

Mr. Newton was educated in the city schools and for a time under private

instruction of his great uncle, James Tufts, Jr., at Monson.
In 1907 Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in Winsted, Conn. On his father's

removal to Florida in 1898, he succeeded him in the men's furnishing goods
business.

children.

148.3. i. JAME.S Holland", Jr., b. Dec. 9, 1001, at Middletown, Conn.
1484. ii. Marshall"", b. Sept. , 1904.

1431. CHAELES HANFOED NEWTON" (William E.', John", William
W.", John^, Obediah*, Thomas'', John-, Eichard^), son of Capt. William Eiley
and Augusta (Hanford) Newton of Bainbridge, N. Y., Friendship and Beloit,

Wis., was born at Dunkirk, N. Y., September 4, 1856.
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He married at Friendship, Wis., January 30, 1877, Eliza Fryer, daughter of

William and (

—

) Fryer of Friendship, Wis.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in 1913 at Beloit, Wis.

1485. i. Pearl", b. Aug. 1, 1883, at Friendship, Wis. ; <1. at Beloit, Wis., Dec. i, 189C.

1180. ii. Birdie"", b. June 13, 18SG, at Friendsliip, Wis.

1432. EDWAED EAYMOND NEWTON" (William E.', John', William W.«,

John", Obediah-*, Thomas-', John-, Eichard'), son of Capt. William Eiley and

Augusta (Hanford) Newton of Bainbridge, N. Y., Friendship and Beloit, Wis.,

was born at Friendship, Wis., January 15, 1866.

He married at Beloit, Wis., September 12, 1893, Minnie Lovisa Oliver, daugh-

ter of Washington and (Mayo) Oliver of Beloit, Wis., where she was
born January 19, 1870.

In 1913 Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in Ashtabula, Ohio, where he was

in charge of The Colonial Milling Company, for the manufacture of buck-

wheat products and pancake flour. In 1906, was with Newton & Zimmerman,
at Beloit, Wis. They have one child.

CHILD.

1487. i. Ralph Edward"', b. Nov. 22. 189.0, at Beloit, Wis.

1442. FEED EAELE NEWTON" (Edward D.', Walter', Walter^, Alpheus=,

Abner*, Thomas^, John-, Eichard^), son of Edward Dexter and Fanny Zella

(Earle) Newton of Onarga, 111., was born there October 15, 1879.

He married at Palatine, Cook County, 111., December 23, 1904, Clara Nuala
Harrison, daughter of Charles and Hannah (Wallver) Harrison of Milton,

Ontario, Canada, where she was born March 7, 1881.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton live at No. 3349 Norwood Park Ave., Chicago, 111.

He is a lawyer. Business office at 532 Monadnock Building. He was graduated

from the Palatine, 111., high school; from the University of Illinois with degree

A.B. in 1900; A.M. in 1901; admitted to the Bar of Illinois, April 6, 1905.

CHILD.

1488. i. Edward Harrison'", b. Aug. 24, 1907, in Chicago.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

65. MOSES NEWTON^ JR. (Moses^ Richard^), son of Moses, Sr., and
Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there February 28,

1669. There is no record of his death; but that he survived his wife is the

inference to be drawn from the record of her death, which is written "wife"
and not "widow."

He married at Marlborough, December 11, 1695, Sarah How, daughter of Isaac

and Frances (Woods) How* of Marlborough, where she was bom January 28,

1675. She died in Southborough, December 4, 1733. "Wife of Moses."
I suppose this is the Moses Newton who married in Southborough (where they

both resided), October 31, 1743, Mrs. Rebecca (Newton) Mixer, widow of Ben-
jamin Mixer, who died in 1728. She was cousin of this Moses Newton, being
daughter of Isaac Newton", son of Richard^. See her number (182).

Moses Newton', Jr., probably lived all of his life in Marlborough-Southbor-
ough. He already owned lands there as appears from the deed below, when in

1703 he received in his father's lifetime, by deed of gift, his portion of the

estate.

In the settlement of Shrewsbury, Mass., there appears to have been the usual

petition for the grant, signed by those who became original projirietors. The
original petition, or a copy of it, cannot be fovmd. It was probably destroyed
in 1760, when the State House, with numerous files of valuable papers, was
burned. There is, however, extant the order for the conunittee to lay out the

"several House lots in said lands, in number and quantity as set down against

each Grantees' name, respectively, upon and with the following conditions and
provisos, and not otherwise." One condition was that the said petitioner should
settle at least one family on each farm within six years. The conunittee sat

at Boston October 23, 1717. Lot No. 17 was granted "to Moses Newton, fifty-

one acres and an half, 51J," December 30, 1718. Several years later the proprie-

tors required an account of these houselots, the quantity of meadow and so

forth allotted to each, to be entered on their book. The following is a copy of

"Lot No. 17, Granted to Moses Newton, Dec. 30, 1718. This 17th Houselot in

Shrewsbury contains in it 59 acres, and hath a 50 acre right belonging to it,

&c. and is situated East from Ashans hill, and is bounded Easterly by the town
line. Westerly by the 18th House Lot [John Shattuck, 58 acres]. Southerly and
Northerly by undivided land. The Swamp within the Lot is estimated as 2J
acres of valuable meadow. He hath to make up his division of meadow, 3 J acres

of meadow and swamp near the South East part of Rocky Pond. This Lot

(17) is now, Jan. 31, 1729, in the possession of Aaron Newton," who was a

son of this Moses Newton-'; and another son, Elisha Newton, in 1765, held "in

right of 17th House Lot, next his own land." Thus it would seem the grant

was a foresight of Moses Newton' for the purpose of providing for his sons.

• How. Howe. .Tohn Howi of Sudbury. Mass.. was one of the petitioners in 1657 for the
grant of Marlborough. He lived first in Watertown. where he was in 1639. He was admitted
freeman in 1687, and his wife, Marj*. died about that time. He opened the first public hous^
in Marlborough. He was a man of energy, justice and impartiality in his dealings ; a good
citizen and a prominent man in the community. He is supposed to be descended from the
Howes of Warwickshire. Eng. He had eleven children. One was

Isaac Ilow^. b. Aug. 8, 1648 ; d. Dee. 9, 1724 ; m. .Tan. 17, 1671, Frances Woods, who d.

May 14. 1718; and he m. (2) Dec. 2, 1718. Susanna Sibley of Sutton. He had eight children.
The second was Sarah^, b. Jan. 28, 1675; m. Moses Newton' (Moses=).
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There is no Probate record of the settlement of his estate either in Middle-

sex or in Worcester counties. He was living as late as February 17, 1721, as

shown in the abstract of deed below.

The family of Moses Newton^ resided in Marlborough, where all the children

were born.

The following deed is interesting in connection with the ancestry of Moses

Newton's wife and her mother. The three Amsdens are brothers, and one of

them married Hannah Newton. See note to John Newton^.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 24, page 211

:

I, Moses Newton Secundus of Jlarlborough, in Massacluisetts Bay, in Consideration of

£\5, to Tliomas Amsden of the same town, blaclismith.

all right and title which I and Sarah, my wife, have in the real estate of James Woods*
of Marlborough, dece*, being a seventh part of what was allotted unto Frances How,
she being heir in the law to a sixth part of the said estate, my wife having a right to

a seventh part of Frances How's in the real estate of James Woods above mentioned,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses

:

"Moses Newton and Seal Sarah Newton her mark H"
Isaac Amsden Feb. 17, 1720-1

Abraham Amsden Aeknowledged, Middlesex Feb. 17, 1720-1

Entered, Jliddlesex, Dec. 21, 1724

warrantee deed

CUILDUEN.

1480. ti. Isaacs b. "[Aug. 24]," 1G06, probably; m. at Marlborough, Dec. S, 1719,

Grace Garheld. It is supposed (I saw the statement as though written by
John Ward Dean^ she was the daughter of Joseph and Sarah (Gale)

Garfield of Watertown, born July 6, 1688. If so, she would have been

several years the elder. I suppose he was the Isaac Newton of Stafford,

Conn., whose pedigree is much searched for.

1400. ii. Bedlah*, b. Feb. 22, 1697-98; d. at Southborough, Jan. Ifi, 1731; unm.
1491. iii. JXosEsS b. Jan. 8, 1699-1700; m. at Marlborough, Feb. 22, 1725-6, Sarah

How, I suppose daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Hosmer) How of Marl-

borough, where she was born Aug. 16, 1697.

1492. tiv. ELIS^A^ b. Oct. S, 1701 ; m. Sarah Tomlin.
1493. v. Sarah*, b. Oct. 27, 1703 ; d. June 24, 1713.

1494. vi. Margaret*, b. Oct. 29. 170") ; d. July 7, 1728.

1495. vii. Aaron*, b. Sept. 7, 1707; m. Eunice Newton (2251.
1406. viii. Thankful*, b. Oct. 31, 1709; d. at Southborough, Sept. 26, 1775; unm.
1497. ix. Tabitha*, b. Aug. 9, 1711 ; m. at Westborough, Dec. 6. 1736, Eleazer Ward,

son of Increase and Ruth (Fay) Ward of Jlarlborough, where he was
born July 15, 1712.

1498. tx. Amos*, b. April 16, 1714; m. Azubah Newton (4749).

1499. txi. EZEKIEL*, b. [Jlay 3, 1716] ; "bapt. June 24. 1716, C. R." [I suppose
this is the Ezekiel whom the printed record shows was born "Jlay 3,

1719," and whose death is given "Aug. 30, 1800 a. 84," and that there

was no son born 1719, that date being an error.] He married Hephzibah
Newton (15121.

1500. xii. CoMFOHT*, b. 12, 1717; bapt. June 30, 1717: d. at Southborough,
Oct. 18. 1733.

06. DAVID NEWTON^ (Moses=, Kichard>), son of Moses, Sr., and Johanna
(Larlvin) Newton of Marlborough. Mass., was born tberc March li, 1672, and

died there April 4, 1702, aged about 30 years.

He married at Marlborough, March 11, 1696-7, Hannah Leonard, daughter

of Isaac and Deliverence ( ) Leonard:]: of Bridgewater, and perhaps of

• John Woods'. Sr., of Sudbury, and an early proprietor and prominent man of Marl-
borongh ; will proved 1G78 ; m. Mary P.\bmenter ; and had in Sudbury, John-, Jr., 1641 ;

Frances', h. Mav 10, IVA't ; m. 1G71, Isaac How; James-, b. July 8, 1047; d. 171S ; m. 1678,

Ildpostill Ward'; I.mne', b. lGr>,-> ; Mnr//-, h. ; d. 1707; m. ,Tobn Bellows.

J Is.VAC I>K(iN.Mii)= (son of Soliimon'), b. about lOSO ; died about 1717. "Weaver." Res.

Bridgewater; taxed in Mondon for lands owned there, 1(>(11 to 1606: owned land in Wor-
cester; wf. Delivkrexcb . Their cblldrcn, born in Bridgewater, were: Isaac', b.
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Worcester. She was born at Bridgewater, March 15, 1680, and died, possibly

at Easton, April 22, 1753, aged 73.

She married (2) Nathaniel Manley (son of William of Easton), who
died April 21, 1753, and had five children by him, namely : Ichabod, 1709

;

Hannah, 1711; Eebecca, 1714; Elizabeth, 1716; Mary, 1720.

David Newton's lands, consisting of his homestead of twenty acres, with
dwellinghouse and a "shop," were in Marlborough, where his three children

were born. He made his will the day before he died, signing with his mark.
May 26, 1702, tlie will was probated and the widow Hannah, admitted executrix.

It seems that "the providence of God" did "so order it y' Shee Should Marye
againe," and probably, Moses Newton^, Sr., who was made overseer of the will,

had much to do in the bringing up of the children. Inventory, £94. 06.

David Newton was one of those opposed to the settlement of Rev. John
Emerson as pastor.

The caption of David Newton's will and inventory states that they were filed

"26
: May 1702" and recorded in vol. 10, page 459. This will and probate

were copied (they were traced) for me by Mr. Sumner F. Brown, who describes

the paper: "This Will and probate, all on one sheet of deckel edge crasse

unruled paper, folded in middle to make four pages. The will & probate on
front page, second blank, third with the Caption & record & other memoranda,
& fourth with the inventory, or rather the Will & Inventory on the inside 2

pages—Will right, Inventory left."

Some of his lands were his by deed of gift from his father a short time before.

[See an abstract of the deed under Moses Newton-.] Not land granted to Moses
Newton-, but purchased by him—in part.

The Last Will & Testament of David Newton—
David Newton's Will

AND Inventory

26: May 1702
pd. ye Probate or d'd

both entered «& fid, Marlboro
Rec. Vol. 10, Page 459.

Old Series #15.885.
Marlbrougb April y" 'M 1702 David Newton Will, facsimile

The Last will and testiraent of David Newton, I being Weake of body but sound
in judgment doo by thes presence. Give my body to ye dust from whenc it Came,
and my soule to God yt made it

item : I Give & bequeath my house and Lands Lying in ye town of Marlbrough in ye
County of middlsex in New england. unto my Loving Wife Hannah, and my three
daughters Hannah Lydiah & thankefull, which hous and Lande and moveabells and
whole estat within ye foresd town of Marlbrough I doo Give unto my wife Hannah :

to improve for her Comfort and for the bringing up of ye three small Children : &
in case that the improvement of the same be not sufisent to bring up the Children
then Hannah my wife hash Liberty to Sell the same or any parr ther.of : while
remaining my widdow but if the providenc of God should so order it yt she shoold
marye againe : then what of the Lands remaine to be Left to the Children equallye :

my wife to have the moveables y* then shall belong to ye estat, att her owen dispose

for ever : shee taking Care of the Children to bring them up in the Love of God and
to provid for them untill they be eighteen yeare of age: But ittem, yt in Case yt

my Loveing wife shoold not se Cause to marye, then shee shall enioy the whol estat
yt may be left of bringing up ye Children during her Life And then what shal be
Left to be divided to my sirviueing Children I doo allso desier my Honered ffather

Moses Newton Sen to be ouerseer to this my Last will and testiment and to take
Care, with my wife whom I make my Exetrix, of the Children and estat .is above
willed, which i Leave as my Last will and testiment Amen, as wittnes my hand and

; Hannah', b. March 15, 16S0; m. David Newton; Deliverence', b. ; m. Samuel
Washburn, Jr.; Joseph', b. ; Benjamin', b. ; m. (1) Hannah Phillips; m. (2)
Mary Cudworth. [See note to Moses Newton- for Solomon Leonard^.]
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seale this third Day of aprile 1702 and in the foiu'thenetli yer of the Raign of

\villiam King &C.

Wittnes
James Taylor

.
David J) Newton

Ellezar Bellows His marke— [L. S.]

Isaac Amsden

Charlestowne May : 2G"i 1702 By the HonWe^ James Russell Esqr James Taylor,

Eleazer Bellows & Isaac Amsden. the Wittnesses Subscribed personally appearing
made oath that they were personally present, and saw David. Newton the Subscriber

Sign and Seal and heard him Publish & Declare the above written To be his last

Will and Testament and that when he so did he was of a disposing minde.

Juratur Coram . . Ja. Russell
Sam'l Phipps Keg"'

An Inventory on y^ estat of David Newton Deceased, of Marlbrough : Taken
by us whoo have subscribed our names herto. and is as followeth : Viz
Namly a

It) s d
d\\elling hous & shop '. 22—00—0

Iteme the homested of twenty acere Land ie fencng 20—00—
2 Steres 2 Cowes 1 heiffer and yearling 16—10—
2 acers of meddow ground 04—00—
one hors & five Swine 04—10—

Item one bed and beding 03—00—
Curtains and Vallents 01-00-0
a trundel bed 3 coverlids 02—OS—
Linin at Jloses Newtons house 01—01—
3 pillowbers & tabel Linen & a fine shurt 00—15—
Wea aparell 07—16—0
one hor— and a mule and shoose 00—09—

6

neckcloths 00—06—0
Smithing tools and Iron & bellows 0.3—10—
Turning tools cS: Stillyards 01—12—0
Utinsells for husbandry 00—06-0
Spiniug Wheels 00-10-0
Iron pots & cettells 01—00-0
One Gune and Caturhbox 01—01—0
bookes 00-13-0
one warming pan & a frying pan 00—10—
puter 00—00—6
prouishiou 01—00—
a traraiel and fier pan 00—05—
Glas bottells 00—02-0
Flax 00—06-0
beadsteads Chest & boxes : 01—00—
barells tubes and other hous Lumber 01—1.5—
a Cow bell 00—04—0
hors furnituer 00—15—
Linin yarn 00—04—0
Chaiers—& a tabell 00—12—0
loges 00—06-0-00

two sucking Caulfes 00—10-00

Malborough Jlay y :
20tii 1702 94—06-00

Aprizers Isaac Amsden
James Taylor

Charlcstown : May 26 : 1702 By the HouWe James Rysoll Esq''.

Hannah Newton Admitted Exectrix pesonally appearing made oath that the above
written Containc.s a true Inventory of. ye

. of her late husband David Newton
of JIarlburrow Deced as far as Comes to her knowledge, and if more appears She
will Cause it to be added.

lOxa Snui'l Phipps Regr = Juratur Coy—

.

.la Russell

—

CHILDREN.

1.501. i. Hannah', b. Dee. 15, 1(;;)7; d.

1502. ii. Lyuia', b. Sept. 27, 1691) ; d. —
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TiiankitV, b. Oct. 30. 1701: d. at Bridgewatei- in 1770; m. there in 1724,

Jouatliau Washburn, sou of Jonathan and Mary (Vaughn of Middle-

boronghl Washburn* of Bridgewater, Mass., where he was born in 1700,

and where he died in 1700. They resided at Bridgewater, where their

daughter was born. He sold his house and lands to this daughter and" her

husband in 1763.

1. Biilah^ Washhiini. b. prob. between 1725 and 1735; m. August 8, 1760,

Ebenezer Tratt (2d wife I. son of Dea. Solomon and Sarah (Johnson)

Pratt of Bridgewater, born there 1731. He settled in Middleborough,

Mass.

78. EDWARD NEWTO^s (Moses^ Ricbardi), son of Moses, Sr., and

Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 23,

1676 [1675 Middlesex Rec] ; died at Marlborough, April 8, 1704.

He married at Marlborough, December 23, 1700, Mary Leonard, daughter of

Samuel and Abigail (Wood) Leonard^ of Bridgewater, Mass., born , died

at Westborough, wife of David Brigham, December 1, 1748. She married (2)

in Marlborough, October 21, 1709 [Nov. C. E.], as his second wife, David Brig-

ham', son of Thomas- and Mary (Eice) Brigham of Marlborough, where he was

bom April 12, 1678. They had four children born in ilarlborough; then

removed to Westborough and had there two more. He died at Westborough,

Mass., June 26, 1750. His will is dated June 14, 1748.

Edward Newton seems to have been comfortably settled in Marlborough when
he died, without making a will, at the early age of 29 years. His house and

lands, worth £60, together with the "movables" of his estate, made a good

beginning for a young man at that period of time. Of his life we know only

that he was one of those opposed to the settlement of Eev. John Emerson, and

what the papers in connection with the administration of his estate convey.

These papers are many, and all are interesting; interesting not only as they per-

tain to this estate, but as showing with what carefulness and precision legal

affairs were then performed—even as now.

• John W.vshbibni was one of the early settlers in Duxbui'y, Mass. He had an action in

court in 10.''.2 ; was taxed in 1633 ; pui-cbased land in 1634 ; was among the first freemen of

Duxbury. He and his son Jolin were original proprietors of Bridgewater ; settled in East
Bridgewater and died in 1670. His sons. John^ and Philip-.

John Washbirn=. b. 1621 ; d. ; will, 1686 ; res. Duxbury and Bridgewater ; m.
Elizabeth Mitchell, dau. of Experience Mitchell, who came 1623 in the ship Ann. They had
eleven children. One was -John^ and another was Jonathan'.
Jonathan Washkcrn', b. ; m. about 16S3 Mary Vacghn, dau. of George Vaughn

of Middleborough. They had nine children, one was Jonathan*. Jr.

Jonathan*, Jr.. b. 1700 : d. 1766 ; res. Bridgewater ; m. 1724 Thankful Newton, dau.

of David' and Hannah (Leonard) Newton of Bridgewater.

t David Brigham' (Thomas^. Thomas'), b. 1678; m. (1) Deborah How, who died Oct. 11,

1708. She had ./o/in', 1704 ; d. 1761 ; wf. Susanna ; res. Shrewsbury ; flortd*, 1705 ; David*,

1708; d. 1741, s. p. He m. (2) 1700, Mrs. Marv (Leonard) Newton. He was a surveyor

in Marlborough in 1711, but on division of the town in 1717 was thrown into Westlrorough,

where he held town offices ; six years selectman, seven years sealer of leather. As one of

the privileged class he was voted a pew in the meetinghouse. He settled on a wild tract

of about 500 acres of land, including the present hospital grounds and several adjacent farms
in Westborough and Northborough. His liouse was about sixty rods from where the present

Insane Asylum is. His house was built there in 1737. His will, dated June 14. 1748, six

months before the death of Mary, his 2d wife, ratified deeds of land previously given to his

children, and giving his wife room in the house and life use of movables, which were to t>e

equally distributed among his children and his "son-in-law" [stepson]. Edward New'ton, at

her death; his son Jonas to be executor. The children were. Bilas, 1710; Jemima, 1712;
Deborah, 1714; Col. Levi, 1716; Capt. Jonas, 1718; Maj. Asa, 1721, who m. Mary Newton*
(dau. of Dea. Josiah').
Samuel Leonard^ (son of Solomon*), b. about 1645 or before, prob.. at Duxbury, Mass.,

was living 1720. "Carpenter." "husbandman." "planter," he is styled ; res. Bridgewater

;

m. (1) Abigail Wood, m. (2) Deborah . The children were: Mary', b. ; m.
Edward HcKton; Mercy', m. Richard Adams; Elizabeth', m. Thomas Clark; Samuel', m.
Lydia ; by 2d wife, Deborah, had .IbiaaiP, m. Isaac Reed; Phebf^, 1703. [For
Solomon Leonard*, see note to Moses Newton^.]
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These papers will be found in the Probate Court at East Cambridge, Mass.,

old series. The gentleman -who copied them for me has traced many of them

and described all of them, thus presenting them to our eyes almost as the origi-

nals. The many signatures are of much interest. Those to the inventory are

John Newton^ and Jonathan Johnson^, Jr., cousins of Edward Newton^.

Mary Newton her

Bond of Adminngton
taken Novr IStii 1704

Estate of Edward Newton
vol 6 page 454

#1.
#15.886. Edward Newton Estate

Old Series. Bond.

Know all men by these presents, that we. "JIary Newton widow relict of
"Edward Newton Husbandman late of Marlborough deed Intestate. John"
"Newton of the Same. Marlborough and Samuel Gookin of Cambridge, all"

"in the County of Middlesex" within Her Majesties Province of the Massa-
chusetts-Bay in New England, are holden and Stand firmly Bound and
Obliged unto "John Leverett Esqr." Judge of the Probate of Wills and
granting of Administrations, within the County of "Middlesex"—in the

full Sum of "One hundred & Eighty" Pounds, Currant Money in New
England : To be paid unto the said "John Leverett—his Successors in the

said Office or Assignes. To the true payment whereof. We Bind our Selves

and each of us by "her & hims"—our and each of our Heirs. Executors
and Administrators, joyntly and severally, for the whole, and in the whole,

firmly by these Presents : Sealed with our Seals. Dated the "Eighteenth"
Day of "November" Anno. Domini, One thousand "Sevenhundred i& four."

The Condition of this present Obligation is Such, that if the above bounden "Mary"
"Newton admitted Adm^ of all and singular the goods and chattels of her. late."

"Husband Edward Newton dec'l Intestate—" do make or cause to be made a true

and perfect Inventory of all and Singular the Goods, Chattels, Rights and Credits of

the said Deceased, which have or shall come to the hands. Possession or Knowl-
edge of "her" the said "Mary Newton" or into the hands or possession of any
other person or pereon-s for "her : And the same so made, do exhibit into the

Registry of the Court of Probate, for the aforesaid County of "Middlesex" at or.

before the "Eighteenth" day of "February" next ensuing : And the same Goods,
Chattels, Rights and Credits, and all other the, goods. Chattels, Rights and Credits of

the said Deceased, at the time of "his." Death, which at any time after shall come
to the hands or pcssession of the said "Mary Newton" or unto the hands or posses-

sion of any other person or persons for "her." do well and trulj' Administer accord-

ing to Law." And further do make or cause to be made a just and true Accompt of

"Her" said Administration upon Oath at or before the "Eighteenth" day of "Novem-
ber" which will be in the Year of our Lord, One thousand "seven hundred & five"

And all the rest and residue of tlie said Goods. Chattels, Rights and Credits which
shall be found, remaining upon the said Administrators Accompt (the same being

first examined and allowed of by the Judge or Judges for the time being, of Probate
of Wills and granting Administrations within the County of "Jliddlesex" aforesaid I

shall deliver and pay unto such person or persons respectively, as the said .Judge

or Judges by his or their Decree or Sentence pursuant to Law shall limit and
appoint. And if it shall hereafter appear. That any last Will and Testament was
made by the said Deceased ; and the Executor or Executors therein named, do
exhibit the same into the Court of Probate for the said County of "iliddlesx"
making request to have it allowed and approved accordingly : If tlie said "Mary
Newton" within bounden being thereunto required, do render and deliver

the said Lettei's of. Administration (Approbation of such Testament being first had
and made:) Then the before Written Obligation to be Void and of none Effect, or

else to abide and remain in full force and virtue.

lier

Mary III Newton
Sealed and Delivered Mark
in Presence of us

Saiu" : (Jooken Juu'. . Jonathan Johnson
Jane Davies Sam" : Gookin
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#2. Edwd. Newton's Inventory.
Exhibited & Sworn

Nov. IS. 1704
Entd Vol p 456.

This is true inventorey of the estaate of Edward Newton desesed acording

to the iudgment these men undernamed
one house and Land 60— —
one chest and his close in it 6—13—
one bead and beadstead and curtains linning and wooling
couereiug belonging to it 9—15—
Armes and ammunission 1— 9—
three cows 5— —
two oxen 6— —
Swine 1— 0—0
Puter and wooden platers and dishe and poringes —15—
barels and tubs 1— —
chains and wheels — S—O
Pots and cetle and warming pan tongs fire shovel tramel 2— 2—
chest and boxes and nails and iron toles 2— 2—
sadles and pillion —12—
Flax and looking glass — 7—
bibles and other bookes —13—
glas botles and other small thing — 7—

6

meat 0—10—

6

cradle and table — 4—
debbts all reconed up to gether and ware found C— —
dues nothings — —
the sume total is 03— 8—

ninety thre pound eight Shillig

Middles^ ss Cambr. Nov. IStb. 1704.

Mary Newton admr of all and Singular the Goods & Estate 03-12-00
of Edward Newton dec* Intestate psonally appearing Ex-
hibited the Above written and made Oath that it contained John Newton
a true & pfeet Inventory of the Estate of her late Husband
so far as it came to her hands, that when more shall com Jonathan Johnson
to her hands or knowledge She will cause the Same to be
Added—

Cod J. Leverett. J. Prob.

#15.886.
3

Mary Newtons %t of

adminion
Mar. 22 1704

Registered/
JIarch 22. 1704

Vol 6. page 546

The accompt of Mary Newton Adm^ of all and singular

the Goods and Estate of Edwd Newton late of Marlbury
deed as well as and for such and so much of the Same
Goods and Estate as came to her hands as of and for her
pajTuts and disbursm's out of the same as Followeth. Viz.

These accomptant Chargeth herself w"i

all and singular the Goods and Estate of

the sd deed, specified in An Inventory
thereof Exhibited into the Court of Pro-

bate in the County of Middlex the Eigh-

teenth day of Nov^. 1704 Amis, as pr the

same Inventory appeareth to the sum of

—

lO'h One Mare 30s and one swine as

sole for lis Since come to hand

And the s* Accomptant petitons for

Allows As followeth. Viz

For Smidry paymts.

To Mose.s Newton for the Doctor and ^

for funeral charges ;

To her. Charge of. Adminion Appuring

'

ye Estate & travell
£00-18—06
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To the Charge of bringing liome one mare ) „„„ „„ |^„

& one Swine )

For the Necessary Subsistance of the]
Accomptant and the Child'' of the s* j.-,n .,- ^i
, J ' , ^, . . , . !• £10—lo—01.
deed out of the provisions and ijrevious

Inventory & rates

For Allows and registering the accompt 7 pqq q- q.^

&c j

Ballance Remaining in the Accomptants T

hands to be disposed of according to the [ £77—05—11.

direction of the Law

£05—13—00
Error's Excepted.

her
Mary M Newton

mark

Cambridge March 22J 1704

Middlesex ss/ The abovenamed Mary Newton Adm^. of all and Singular

y" Goods & Estate of Edward Newton deed psonally

Appearing made Oath that the above & wtMn written
contains a just & ti'ue Ace*, of her adminion to this day.

and the Same is allowed.

J. Leverett. J. Prob

Edward Newton
Account of expenses
referred to in acct.

Aprl yc 8 1704
an aoount of the chareges
nessesary expended
paid to moses nuton that was due to him

For Doctor and funeral charges

and yoke of oxen 6— —
charges for lying in 1— —
in corn 2—9—
more in corn —G—
more in meat 1— —
more in butter and dies 1— —
more for changes in takeing in

env<'ntory and my iourny down . . 0-lS—

G

more for an hogs pen —2—

4

more for oxen and wool —S—

G

more for weaveing —7—
more one rate —5-10

more in siiger —1—
more in still waters —1-15
more in Indian corn 5 bushels

and an half 0-11—0
more one bushel of wheat —1—
more in sugar —1—
more in shoes 0-10—
more for bringing home a mare —1—
more for bringing home a hog . —2—
more in wood 1-10—
more in weaveing and fulling cloth —8—
more for making clothes —i—
more in salt one bushel —7—
more in pins —2—

17-19—7
7-04—6

10-15—1
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(On the back are these figures.)

7-^1—6
11 2—7 93—13—

IS— 7— 1

18—7—1
75— 4—11

95—13—
18— 7— 1

77— 5—11

Middles^ A further Accompt of Mary Newton adm''

of the Goods & Estate of Edward Newton
Late of Marlboro' in tlie County of Middles''

de^ed Intestate

The sd Accomptant chargeth herself with the Ballance of.

her former Accompt Exhibited to and allowed by the

Judge of Probate for s<l County aforesd. amounting
(as by the foot of ye s^ Ace* Registred

'

Lib. 6- fol. 346. apears) to the Sum of

£60 house & Land psonal Estate fl7-5-lld 1
£77-05—11.

And prays further allow
as foUoweth. Viz'.

For necessary Expences for Subsisting

the widow & her young Children from
Mar 22' 1704 to Septr 25' 1700 |

£09—12—00
for Letter of Guardianship, bond &c-

Quiet—settling the psonal Estate Reg- [ 00—18—00.

istering the Same.

Remaining in hous<^ & Land £C0.

Exhibitid psonall Estate £ G 15 11
Sept 20" 1700/
& allow<l Mary M Newton

her Mark

10—10—00

GO-15—11

Edward Newton,
allowtl Sept 20 1700
Regt Sept. 20 1700.

Rec. Vol 11. rage 151

Of the psonall Estate w'l amounts as on the

other side to £ G 15—11
The widows 3a pt. is £2—0.5—

5

Edwd Newtons pt.—is £5—00

—

i

Mary Newton's pt. is £1—10—

2

fC—15—11
Sepr. 20. 1706.

#15.887. oldest

Series.

Edward Newton & Als
1706.

Mary. Newtons Bond of G'd'nsh'p taken Sept 20. 170

Letter in Vol. 11. page 147

She. Widow of Edward and with her as Sureties

Jonathan Johnson of Marlborough, and
Jonathan Nutting of Cambridge.
Gave Bond £100— to care for

Edward. Son. in .5th year and
Mary dau. " 3rd "

Witnesses
her

Judith Georg.
Mark

Elizabeth Berry
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(Large double sheet four pages. The below is half of one page and contains docket
memorandum and Mary (Newton) Bi-igham's acknowledgment. Coarse paper and
ruled uitit pciicU.)

6
Edwd Newton

5 X 1722

Regd lib. xvi p. 457
Marlbur-

Examined
Cu C
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frome all othere claimes and demands whatsoeuer which we ye sad Jiary niitun & Mary
Brigeham as gaurdian Ever had now have of which we ouer heirs Exsectors Adrainistrturs

or assignes at any time here aftere May Might or could have so—with or against him ye

said Edward Xutun of any part of that which was his fathers estate or his heirs

Exsctors Administrators for or by Resone of any mater or thing from the begi"ing of the

world untill the day of the Date hereof in witness whereof we y s^'d Mary Nutun &
Mary Brigham haue hereunto set to ouer hands and ouer seales this fiueteenth Day of

Nouember in the Xinth yeare of the Raigne of ouer Souerain Lord George Anoqu^
Domini one thousand seuen hundred and twenty two

mark
Signed Sealed and delivered Mary N Brigham [L. S.]

in the preasenc of us her
whittnisses

Daniel Thurstun se mark
eunic Thurstun ju Mary M Nuton [L. S.]

her

Edwd Newton
5 . X 1722

Regd lib. xvi p. 457
Marlbro—

•

Examined

Mary brigham apeared before me and
acknowleged the within writen Instr

uement to be hur act and deed

—

desemr 3 : 1722
Tho How Justes

of peace

Know All Men By these presenc that we Davied Brigham of the towen of Whestberough
in the county of Medilsects in the prouenc of the JIasachusits bey in New england yeo-
mon and Mary his wife do by these preasents fully and absolutley dischurg the said

Edward newtun from ye thirds or pouer of thirds which by law do belong or apertain
unto me frome the estate of Edward Newton Late of JIaulberough deseased intestate

and we the said Davied Brigham and Mary brigham his wife do bind ouerselues ouer
heirs exssutetors Admlnistraturs or any of ouer order or any procuered by or from us
shall not foreuer either vex or anoy the above said Edward Newtun his heirs exsectetors
Admlnistraturs or his asignes from the quiet and peacible injoyment of ye aboue saide
thirds or pouer of thirds and do hereby acknowledg ouei-selves to haue Reciued the same
to full consent and satisfaction where unto we haue set to ouer hands and ouer seals

thise liueteenth day of Nouember Annoquii domini one thousand seuen hundred twenty
& two.

Signed sealed and deliuered

in the preasenc of us mark
Whitneses Mary N Brigham [L. S.]

her
Daniel Thurstun s"

Daniel Thurstun ju david Brigham [L. S.]

Med Is

Davide & Mary Brighams
Discharged of her 3d of

Newton's widow
Exhib Dec 21. 1722

Marlbro.
Rt
Regd lib. xvi p 457.

Examined

Mary brigham and davied brigham
apeared before me and acknowledged
this above writen Instruement to

be their act and deed
desemr 1.5. 1722 Tho How

Justece peace.
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CnlLDKEX.

1504. ti. Edward', b. Oct. 5, 1701. at Marlborough ; m. Elizabeth Allen.

1505. ii. David*, b. July 24, 1703, at JNIarlborough ; d. Oct. 1. 1703.

150C. iii. Mary', b. Aug. 28, 1704, at Marlborough, after the death of her father. Her
mother gave bond of guardianship, £100, to care for her and her brother,

Sept. 26, 1706. November 15, 1722, Mary Newton and her mother Mary
Brigbam,* guardian, signed a release and receipt to Edward Newton, Jr.,

for his sister's portion of their father's estate. Mary Newton, daughter of

Edward, died at Westborough, , 17"2S. It would appear she never

married.

T9. JONATHAN NEWTON^ (Moses=, RicharcP), son of Moses, Sr., and

Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there September 30,

1679, and died at Southborough, Mass., December 22, 1753.

He married at Marlborough, October 26, 1708, Bethiah Rice, daughter of Dan-
iel and Bethiah (Ward) Rice:j: of Marlborough, where she was born October 29,

1682. She died at Southborough, June 7, 1754.

Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough, where his large family of children was born.

He lived in that part of the towii that became Southborough. During the

troublous times with the Indians and Queen Anne's War his house was one of

the ''Garrisons," No. 25; and to it were assigned the families of Isaac Woods,

Thomas Witherbee, Isaac Amsden, Moses Leonard and Roger Bruce. This list

• Thomas Brigham', immigrant to America 1635, aged 32 years, settled in Watertown ; was
set o£E to Cambridge ; freeman 1639 ; selectman 1640 and subsequently ; m. abt. 1637 Mercy
Hurd, b. in England. He died 1653. and she m. (2) 1655, Edmund Rice', who died, and she

m. (3) William Hunt, who died 1667. She died 1693. Five children. The second was
Thomas-, b. 1641, m. Slary Rice. See notes to Hezekiali Newton*.

t Edmund Rice', the immigrant, b. about 1594, came from Barkhamstead, Hertfordshire,

England, and settled at Sudbury, Mass., in 1639. He was selectman for the town, and one
of the deacons of the church. He was authorized to solemnize marriage, and was honored
with several appointments by the General Court. He was a petitioner for the grant .of

Marlborough, and moved to tliat place. His wife. Ta^iazixe. died at Sudbury. June 13. 1654.

and he m. (2) Mercy, widow of Thomas Brigham, on March 1, 1655. He died May 3, 1663,

and was buried at Sudbury. His wid. Mercy, m. in 1664. William Hunt of Marlborough—an
early settler of Concord. He died 1667 ; she died 1693. "Wid. Marcy Hunt." We have no
record of the births of the children of Edmund Rice'. All but the three youngest were born
in England. We have their names, though the order of them we have not. Children were

:

Henry', m. Elizabeth Moore; res. Sudbury and Framingham ; in 1667 was 50 years old;
Edicard-, m. Agnes Bent ; res. Sudbury and Marlborough ; d. 1712, aged 03 ; Tliomas-, m.

Mary ; res. Sudbury and Marlborough; d. 16S1 ; LiiiUa-, bap. 1627; m. Hugh Drury ;

res. Sudbury; Uatheio-, bap. 1620; m. Martha Lamson ; res. Sudbury; Samuel-, bap. 1634;
m. 1655, Elizabeth King; m. (2) Mary Brown; Joseph-, bap. 1637; m. Mercy King; m. (2)

Martha ; m. (3) Mary Beers; Edmund-, b. ; Benjamin-, b. 1040; m. Mary
Brown; res. Sudbury; Ruth', b. 1659; m. Samuel Wells; Ann', b. 1661; m. Nathaniel Gerry.
Edward Rice^ (Dea.), b. about 1010. d. Aug. 15, 1712, aged about 93. He m. Agnes, also

called Ann, Bent, dan. of John Bent of Sudbury and Marlborough, from England. She died June
4, 1713, a'ged 83. Their children, born in Sudbury and Marlborough, were : Lt/dia^, b. 1648 ;

d. y. ; Lydia', b. 1649; John^, b. Dec. 20. 1651; Edmund', b. 1653; Daniel', b. Nov. 8, 1655;
m. Bethiah Ward; CaieV, b. 1657; d. y. ; Jacoh', b. 1060; Anna', b. 1661; Dorcas^, b. 1664;
Benjamin', b. 1666; Abigail', b. 1671.

Daniel Rice' (Edward=), b. 1655; d. July 6. 1737. in his 82d year; m. (1) Feb. 10, 1681,
Bethiah, dau. of William and Elizaljeth (Storey) Ward of Marlborough. She was born about
1658. and died Dec. 8. 1721, aged 63. He m. (2) May 9, 1725. Mrs. Eliz.4,beth (Wells)
Wheeler, wid. of John Wheeler' (d. 1721), son of Thomas^ (Thomas'). Daniel Rice'
resided in Marlborough. His children born there were: Bethiah*, b. Oct. 29, 1682; m.
Jonathan Newton' (Moses=) ; Daniel\ b. 1684; m. Elizabeth Taylor; Judith*, b. 1687; Luke*,
b. 1689; m. Rachel Snow; Priscilla*, h. 1692; d. unm. ; Eleazei-*, b. 1695; m. Thankful
Fletcher; Deborah*, b. 1697; m. James Brown (2d wf.) ; Hopcstill*, b. 1702; m. Edward
Wilson.
William Ward', the immigrant, was in Sudbury in 1639, a proprietor of lands there.

Deacon, selectman, representative 1644 in General Court, freeman 1643, petitioned for Marl-
borough and moved there in 1660. His wife was Elizabeth Storey— (his second wife)—
who came with him. and several children, from England. He died Aug. 10. 1687. aged about 87,

She died Dec. 9, 1700, aged 87. Children : John-, b. abt. 1626 ; Joanna', b. 1628 ; Obadiah',
b. abt. 1632; Ifirhard', h. abt. 1635; Deborah', b. abt. 1637; Hannah', b. abt. 1639;
Samuel', b. Sept. 24, 1641; Eli::abe1h'. 1643; Inerease', b. Feb. 22. 1644; Hopestill', b.

Feb. 24, 1G46; Mary', b. abt. 1647; Vrilliam', b. Fell. 22, 1648; Eleazer', b. abt. 1649;
Btlhiah', b. abt. 1058; m. Daniel Rice.
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of names tells us who were the neighbors of Jonathan Newton as late as 1711.

They were ^all more or less closely connected with the Newton family.

He was a fanner, like everybody else, to a greater or less extent, in those

times.

He had distributed his jiroperty among- his children and his wife during his

lifetime, as his will would suggest. I do not know that Nathan Newton, the

son who was made sole executor, then resided with his father, but at one time

he resided in the "garrison house."

This was known to Sophia Newton, granddaughter of Nathan, who so reported

to me. Nathan may have been living in the house with his parents at this

time and in charge of the farm. A "garrison house" was always selected on

account of its being larger, more central, and more easily defended than those

about it. There were frail pickets inclosing the houses, which soon perished after

the use for them was gone. Near to this garrison house was the house of John
Newton, Jr., to which many other families were assigned, and both were in

what became Southborough.

As Mr. Newton does not provide for his wife by will, we suppose he had already

done so while living, in the same way that he had given to his children. And
now, the will seems principally to have been made to ensure that his unmarried

daughters shall have a roof-covering by rig-ht always in their father's house.

The widow, Bethia, died the year after her husband. She, too, seems to have

given away all while living, as there is no settlement of her estate.

The papers of the Administration and the will are here given

:

1754 Jouiithau Xewtou, Southborough, 43249.

Paper.*:.

Will, presented by Nathan Newton.
Assent to probate, by Betliiah Newton, widow,

.lonathan. David, Gideon, Bethiab, .loseph Jlor.se, Joanna Morse, Ezekiel, EInathan,
Tirzah, Hephzibah, Thankful, Ezeliiel. Aaron Fay, Thankful Fay.

Citation.

Decree allowing will Feb. f>, 17."i4. and appointing Nathan Newton executor.

Will allowed Feb. G, ]7.'i4.

Southborough. May IG, 1750.

In the Name of God Amen The Sixteenth Day of May 1750 I .Jonathan Newton of

Southborough in the County of Worcester Ilnsbandman Being weak of body & Decayd
by Age but of perfect mind & memory thanks be to God. Considering my own mortality
that shortly I must die Do make & ordain this my Last will & testament viz. : Principally

& first of all I give & reconnuend my .soul into the hands of God that gave it & my
body I recommend to the eartli to lie Buried in Decent Christian burial at the discretion

of my Executor notliing doubting of a Resurrection by Almighty power; and as touching
such worldly estate where with it hatli pleasd God to Ble.ss me in this life I give demise
& Dispose of in the manner following

Imprimis I give & bequeath to Nathan my well beloved son my chest my gun all my
chains, three iron AVedges an iron bar an iron stake an iron Beck horn all my Cart
irons one meet tubb one of my Cider pails my half bushel & half my meal troughs all

the.se things I give to my son Nathan whom I constitute & ordain my sole executor of

this my last will & testament further more I give to my son Nathan all my sider barrels

& hogsheds two augures & a hand saw
Imprimis I give & bequeath to two of my well beloved daughters namely Bethiah &
Joanna all my moveable estate in my house that I have a proper right to ; to be
equally divided between them

After my decease also one half of my dwelling hoii.se being the easterly Part with all

the privileges belonging thereto Peaceably to enjoy so long as they live unmarried or till

they be married
Imprimis I give & bequeath to all my other well beloved children viz Tirzah Jonathan
David Gideon Hephzibali ThankfuU & EInathan to each of these I give one shilling in

silver money and the reason I give them no more Now ; is because I have given them
their full portions in time past.

To some of them I have given lands to others household goods or money according to my
ability To be freely possessed & enjoyed & I do hereby utterly disallow revoke & disannul

12
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all & every other former testaments wills legacys bequests & executors by me in any
ways before Named ; willed & bequeathed Ratifying & confirming this & no other to

be my last will & testament

III witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand & seal the day & year above written

Signed Sealed pronounced
& Declared by sd Jonathan Newtou
as his last will & testament

In the presence of us Jonathan Newton (Seal)

John Mixer
Mary Mixer
Hephzibah Hemenway

CHILDREN.

1507. ti. TiRZAii*. b. Aug. 10, 1709; m. Ezekiel Newton' (4698). Her children are

given under his heading.

1508. tii. .To^^ATIIA^'^ Jr., b. Nov. 3, 1710; m. Tabitha .

1509. iii. Tabitha*, b. Jan. 30, 1711-12; d. Feb. 18, 1711-12.

1510. iv. Dethiah', b. April 17, 1713; m. at Southborough, Oct. 1, 1770, Lieut.

Thomas Bigelow (2d wife), sou of Thomas and Mary (Livermore) Bige-

low* of Marlborough, where he was born Aug. 20, 1700, where he resided,

aud died, Feb. 10, 1779, in his 7-Ith year. "Widow Bigelow died in South-
borough. Sept. 30, 1790," C. E. No children. She is provided for in her

father's will.

1511. V. JoIIANNA^ b. Dec. S. 1714; m. at Southborough, Jan. 3, 1753, Joseph Morse.?
who, with her, assents to probate of her father's will in 17.54. He was
son of Zachariah and Huldah (Whitney) Morse of Watertown and
Southborough.

1512. tvi. IIei'IIZIbaii', b. Nov. 1. 1710; m. Ezekiel Newton, Jr. (1499). Iler children

are given under his heading.

1513. ivii. David*, b. Feb. 23. 1717-18; m. Sarah Pike.

1514. viii. Tir.-iNKFUL*, b. July 27. 1719; d. at Southborough, July 14, 1755; m. at

Southborough, Aug. '20, 1740, Aaron Fay, son of David and Sarah
(Larkin) FayS of Marlborough, where he was born April 18, 1719. Their
children, born in Southborough, were

:

1515. 1. Eunice' Fuy, b. JIarch 9, 1742; d. March 31, 1742.

1510. 2. .'Inroji' Fay. Jr., b. June 10, 1743; m. Abigail Amsden, Jr. She wa^i

daughter of Abigail (Newton) Amsden (4710).
3. , son, b. Aug. 27, 174.';.

1517. 4. Xafhaii'- Fuy, b. Feb. 0, 1747-8: m. 1771, Luov Beamas, who died Feb.

20, 1834, aged 83. He died Feb. 21, 1831, aged 84.

5. , dau., b. Aug. 5, 1749 ; d. Aug. 12, 1749.

• Lieut. Thomas BigeloW, .Tr., m. (1) In Marlliorough in 1730, Eliz.\beth Nurse, who
died there .Tan. 1, 1770, in her Glid year. They lived in Marlliorough and had there eight

children. His will was dated .Tnue 4, 1777, and proved March 2, 1770. His widow, Bethi.vh'.

was living there March n, 1TS4, His pedigree runs hack through Thomas', SamiieF. John
Bigelow', the immigrant, a hlaelismith of Watertown ; freeman 1652 ; d. 1703, aged 8C, and
can be traced to a remote period in England.

J Z.vrn.iuiAH MoiisF.^ (Joseph', .lohu-', .Joseph", .Joseph'), h. 100!); m. 1724, Iluldnh Whitney,
dau. of Isaac; res. Watertown and Southborough; estate adni. 17.".4. Six children. The sec-

ond child was JoscpW^. who m. Joanna Newton ; the third was Muiyy, who m. Samuel Newton,
Jr. ; the fifth was Eli:abctli', who m. Nehemlah Newton.

JosEi'H Morse* of Watertown, m. Elizabeth Sawtell. His father. John Morse' of Water-
town, m. ABii;Air. Stearxs. He was son of Joseph Morse- of WaterCown and Groton. who m.

Hester Pierce. His father was the immigrant Joseph Morse' of Ipswich, whose wife was
Dorothy. See note to John Newton' (No. 11).

§ Joii.N Fay', the immigrant, was born In England about 1048. He came to New England

in IGDG, aged 8 years. He settled in Marlborough; m. Mary ; m. (2) 1G7S, Mrs.

Susanna (Sbatlui-k) Morse. He bad eight children in Marllmrough, the fifth was
David Eav=. li. April 2:;, 1(;70, d. 1738; res. Southborough; m. May 1. IGOO, Sarah

Larkin, b. 27 ('.M 1077, dau. of .l(ibii= (son of Edward'). She d. 17."..">. Twelve children.

The tenth was
Aaron Eav". b. .\pril IS, 1710, who "was twice in. and had 20 children; res. in Southboro."

He m. (1) TiiAXKFii, Newion ; m. (2) Oct. 8. 1755, Eunice (Bradish) Farr, widow of

Joseph Earr (wlioui slu' man-led in 1752. and who died Eeb. 28. 1755). and dau. of James and
Damaris ( ) Bradish of Westborough. where she was born June 4, 1727. Her two
children by Joseph Farr died infanls. By Aaron Fay' she had eight children, born In South-

borough : 'Joseph*, b. 1750; Tliunkjul*, b. 175- ; Fraiicia*, b. 17G0 ; E:ia', b. 17— ; Jihoila'.

b. 17— ; Kuiiici', b. 17— ; .lercminh*, b. 1708; Uivnh', b. 1700. I Hnd no record of deaths of

.\ai-,,ii 111- Eunice.
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1518. 6. Solomon' Fail. b. Aug. 7. 1750.

1519. 7. Elijah^ Fan, h. May 5. 1751 ; d. same day.

1520. 8. Hcmair Fail. b. Sept. 21, 1752; d. July 17, 181G, in his G4th year. He
mai-ried Martha , who died Dec. 11, 1843, aged 81.

1521. 9. Bcthiah' Fail, b. June 9, 1754.

1522. tix. Giueon', b. July 1, 1721 : m. Hannah r./awrpnce.

1523. tx. Nath.\>-*, b. June 23, 1723; m. (1) Experience Stow; m. (2) Lydia Hager.

1524. txi. ELXATnA>-', b. Oct. 11, 1724; m. .Jemima Joslin.

81. JAMES XEWT0N3 (Moses=, Eichardi), son of Moses and Johanna

(Larkin) Newton of Marlboroiigli-Soutlibovougli, Mass., was bom at Marlborough,

January 15, 1683, and died at Southborough, November 29, 1762.

He married at Marlborough, October 5, 1709, Mary Joslin, daughter of Nathan-

iel, Jr., and Hester (Morse) Joslin* of Marlborough, Mass., where she was born

April 14, 1685, and where she died May 27, 1710.

He married (2) at ilarlborough, September 8, 1712, Rachel Greeley, daughter

of Andrew, Jr., and Sarah (Brown) Greeley of Salisbury, Mass., where she was

born May 19, 1688.

James Newton lived all his life in Marlborough-Southborough. All of his

children were born there; one by his first wife and tlie others by second wife.

He settled upon some of the land granted to his grandfather, Richard Newton^,

and the same was conveyed to him by deeds from his father, Moses Newton-,

Sr., in 1714, abstracts of which see under Moses Newton-.

He died intestate and his estate was administered at Southborough in 1763.

Case in Probate, No. 43,224.

CIIILDKEN'.

152.5. i. Mary\ b. March 13, 1710(7 I [1709. T. R.] ; d. April 20, 1710.

152C. tii. Andrew*, b. Aug. 27, 1713 ; ni. Mehitabel Bellow.s.

1527. iii. Judith', b. Aug. 13, 1715; d. ; ra. at Southborough, Sept. 21, 1737,

.Jonathan Stone. Tliey re.sided in Southborough, where the following chil-

dren were born :

1528. 1. -/amc.v= Stone, b. July 14, 17.38; d. Nov. S, 1740.

1.529. 2. Jiiclilh'' Stone, b. Dec. 1(5, 1740.

1.530. 3. Ahii/aiP Stone, b. June 5. 1743: m. David Newton, Jr.

1.531. 4. Jonathan' Stone, Jr.. b. Jlay 3. 174<;.

1532. ->. Raclirl' Stone, b. April 7. 1740.

1533. C. Joseph'- Stone, b. March 28. 1752.

1.534. 7. Janiex' Stone, b. Feb. 23, 17.55.

153.5. iv. .Tames*, b. Aug. 9, 1718; d. May 27, 172n ,,r '21.

153G. V. RAcnEi.*, b. March 31, 1721.

1.537. tvi. .Jacob*, h. March (!, 1722-23; ni. Susanna Kales.
1538. ivii. .To.SEpn*, b. July 15, 1728; m. Experience Drury.

* For Nathaniel .Toslin see note to Moses Newton= (Richard^).
Andrew Greei.kvi (not traced), b. IG-'U, d. .Tune 30, 1697. was one of the early settlers of

Salisbury, Mass. Ilis name appears in the list of accepted citizens as made out the "3rd 12th
1C30." Ho paid taxes, Dec. 25, 1G50. rate for 30£ £00. 06. 00. He was a shoemaker there
In 1054. He was .52 years old in 1672. He married Nov. 5, 1641. Mary Webster, dau. of
Ebenczer and Hannah (Jiidklns) Webster, who was born Sept. 15. 1625. She died the widow
of Andrew Greelev, Nov. 24, 1703. Their children were : Philip-, b. 1644 ; m. 1669,
Hannah Hlsley, and had seven children; Andrew-, b. 10-10-1646; Mary-, b. 1649; Joseph".
b. 1651 ; ISenjainin-, b. 1654.
Andrew Greeley- (Andrew^), b. 10-10-1646; freeman eitlier Dec. 17, 1677 (which date

may be for his father's oath), or April IS, 1690; resided in Salisbury, Mass.. and perhaps
In Hampton Falls. N. H.. where, in 1700, he and his son Andrew were taxpayers ; he. at
the rate of lis. 6d. and the son at 9s. Sd. He married June 12, 1673, Sarah Brown, dan.
of Henry and Abigail Brown, a shoemaker of Salisbury, where she was born Dec. 6. 1654.
and died June 23, 1727. She was granddaughter of Widow Christian Brown of Salisbury,
1639. Andrew Greeley^. Jr., died Nov. 26, 1736. His children were : Andrcn-^. b. 1674 ;

Henrij'. b. 1076; Manj'. b. 167.S ; Ahiaail'. b. IGSl ; Harah'-. b. 1685; RarhrP. h. May 19,
Ifi.SS; ni. 1712, James ycwton (2d wf.) ; Hannah'^, b. 1692; Jiitlitlt^, b. 1096.
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97. DEACON JOSIAH NEWTON^ (Moses=, EicharcP), son of Moses and
Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there November
19, 16S8, and died in Westborongh, Mass., February 9, 1755.

He married in Marlborough , 1716, C. R. 1, Elizabeth Woods.

The will of Deacon Joseph Newton-, dated April 18, 172G, has the following:

"Item. I give Elizabeth Newton the wife of Joseph Newton one pewter Plater

only having already advanced her jjortiou for [a gift, crossed out] her service

Done to me before her marriage. Also she is to have all the Books having her

name written in them." It seems to me this Elizabeth Woods may have been

a near relative of the wife of Deacon Josepli Newton-, Katherine Woods, and

lived with them before marriage as one of the family. The daughfers of Deacon
Joseph are so designated in the will.

Deacon Josiah Newton-'' married (2) in Westborough, Mass., December 8, 1730,

C. R., Ruhamah Maynard, daughter of David and Hannah ( ) Maynard"
of Marlborough, where she was born December 20, 1706. She died .

In 1737 Deacon Josiah Newton bought for £377 "six-tenths of one whole share

that is already lotted out, or to be lotted out; there being twelve shares or whole

proprietors" in Lambstown, now Hardwick; out of which property he gave

farms to his sons Silas* and Timothy*.

He died February 9, 1755, aged about 67, in Westborough, leaving what was

then a large estate, valued at .€1,282. 4s. 7d. His widow, Ruhamah. survived him.

In the division of Deacon Newton's estate in 1755 a share was assigned to

Elizabeth, wife of Silas Warren, apparently the eldest daughter, and a share to

his daughter Mary, wife of Asa Brigham.

Deacon Josiah Newton^ was a tanner.

His children were born in W^estborough, six by first wife and ten by second

wife. Their names are also recorded in Hardwick. When and where the two

wives died does not appear.

Deacon Newton seems always to be identified with Westborough. I doubt

if he ever lived in Hardwiclc—tliough he bought land there. His will was ese-

* .Tiiux il.vvNAKD* (Mayucrd. Maiii.ird, Maiuerd, Mainord. Mayard, Mayner, Maynai'dt \vas

iu Siidbiu-y. Mass.. in 103S and shared in the division of the Sudbury Meadows in 101!!), and
^vas one of the selectmen of that town. He was one of the petitioners for Marlborough, and
nioyed there soon after the grant in lG."i7. Freeman in l(i44. He brought his son John, who
was then about eight years of age, with him from England. He m. (2) in Sudbury, June 10.

1040. M.4RT AxDELt. ; had four children and died Dec. 10. 1072. His children were: John'-.
'•«(-", b. abt. 1030 in England ; Zachcry- or Zachnrinh, h. 1047 ; Mary- and Elizahcili"

(twins), b. 1049; Ltj(lia-, b. ; Hniiiwh", b. lO.";." [and perhaps others].
JoiTN M.VYX.\IU)=. "Sr." (s. John'), b. in England about 10:^0; d. in Marlborough. Dec. 22.

1711; came with his father to Sudluiry in 10.".8, aged then eight years; m. there April 5,

l(i.3S. M.tKY (!ati:s= (dau. of Stephen', 10:!8. in Ilingham). Children were: Jolin^, Jr. (Ens.),
b. Jan. 7, 1001; ICIiiuhclli". h. 1004; Simon", b. June 15, 1000; Zaclwry\ b. 1008; Dnvid%
b. Dec. 21. 1000; Xachiiriali", h. 1072; 8arah\ b. 1080; Lydia", b. 1082; Joseph', b. 108D.

D.\viD M-\YNARD^ (s. John=, Sr.), b. Dec. 21, 1009; d. Oct. 2. 1757; m. Haxxah, b. ,

who d. in Westljorough. 1724-5. They had eight children in Marlborough and three in West-
borough'; Krzi<ih\ b. 170.'!; Diirid*, b. 1704-5; Ruhamah^, b. Dec. 20. 1700; m. Dea. Josiah
Newton" ; Jonathan', b. 1708 ; ilartlia*, b. 1710 ; Jesse*, b. 1712 ; Jotham'. b. 1714 ; Eicnczer',
b. 1710; Hannah*, h. 1718; Xalhan*. b. 1722; Marcy* (son), b. 1724-5.

SiMOx JIayxard' (s. John. Sr.'^), ni. IIaxxah Newtox^, dau. Joseph^.
ExsiGx Joiix Mayxard' (John=, Sr.), b. 1001. d. 1731 age 70; m. Lydia Ward, who had

nine children and died 1740. age 70. One son was
'Capt. Joiix Mayxard* (John"), b. 1090; d. 1750; m. 1719, Hepiiziiiaii Brigham, who d.

1757 ; settled in Westljorough and had there a son,

(Lieut axd Capt.) Stephex Mayxard^ b. 1720 ; m. 1741, Thankfi'l Newton, who d. 1757,
and he m. (2) at Marlborough Jan. 23, 1759, Mrs. Anna (Gott) Brigham, dau. of Benjamin
(iott of Marlborough, >vhere she ^vas born Jan. 8. 1731, and widow of Dr. Samuel Brigham, Jr.,

of Marlborough, who d. 1750. She had Anna and Samuel by 1st marriage and EU:ahci!i
Maynard", 170.S, by second marriage.

Eor Brigham peiligree see note to Edward Newton'.
I cannot lind llie jianntage of Elizabeth Woods or of Katherine Woods. I have thought

sometimes tliat Katlirrine Wcmds, wife of Joseph Newton=, may have been a widow Woods,
and Eliznlietli, lier ilaiigliler, was llie reason he gave to her in his will the same as though
she were one of llie family, and had been since her schoolbook davs. See the will of Joseph
Newton". Tills is merely a suggestion. 1 have no proof at all.
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cuted, and the administration of his estate, at Westhorough, 1755. Case in Pro-
bate, No. 43,261.

Deacon Josiah Newton' lived in Westborough, Mass., where for many years

he was a prominent citizen. His laud and that of Thomas Newton', son of

John= (Eichard^), were set off from Marlborough, and they both took active

part in church and town affairs.

On the 18th of November, 1717, the westerly part of the territory of Marl-
borough, then known as Chauncy, was incoiiiorated with other lands, and received

the name of Westborougli. Subsequent additions were made to this tract from
Sutton in 1728, from Shrewsbury in 1762 and 1793, and from Upton in 1763.

In 1766 the Second Precinct of Westborough was made the District of North-
borough, and in 1775 this was set off as a separate town.

Westborough was incorporated November 18, 1717 ; the churcli organized

October 28, 1724. Nortliborough was incorporated October 20, 1744; the church
organized May 21, 1746. Southborough was incorporated July 6, 1727; the

church organized October 24, 1730.

At the time of the incorporation of Westborough, there were in the town
twenty-six families and six young men. A month after the incorporation, on
January 15, 1718, it was voted to build a meeting house, Thomas Newton' being

one of the building committee. He was chosen to be one of the selectmen 1718,

'19, '22, '25, '29. Josialr' was chosen selectman 1723, '39-'41, '43-'47, '49, '52-'54,

and his son Barnabas^, 1778-'81. Later their descendants, Daniel Fay Newton",
1848-'49, '54, '68, '72-'74, and Otis Newton^ 1851, '52, '58, held that office, as

well as town clerk and town treasurer. Josiah' was treasurer 1735, '36, '48, '50,

'52, '53. Abner^, son of Thomas', was town treasurer 1739, '46, '47. And Barna-
bas*, son of Josiah', tovm treasurer 1779-'81.

At a meeting October 28, 1724. the evangelical church in Westborough was
organized with twelve members. Josiah Newton was the moderator of the meet-
ing (1724) to call a minister. The first minister was Rev. Ebenezer Parkman.
Pie recorded on the fly leaf of his church record the names of the first inhabi-

tants of the town, among whom are Thomas' and Josiah' Newton.
Thomas' was one of the original members of the church. Other early mem-

bers of the name were: Josiah', April 4, 1727; his wife, Ruhamah, February
14, 1713; Vashti, wife of Abner* (Thomas'), February 22, 1736; Elizabeth,

September 6, 1741, and Barnabas-', April 11, 1790 (she was dismissed and he
died) ; and Eunice, the wife of Barnabas'*, April 11, 1790, the same date as his.

In February, 1728, an earthquake having given opportunity for the minister to

warn the people, the meeting was called to consider charges against Josiah New-
ton', "Military Clerk," and afterward Deacon. Josiah Newton' was elected

Deacon, June 8, 1738.

February 5, 1729, the town gave "the vacant room behind ye front Gallery

to" [seven men, one being Abner Newton*], "as far as ye south window, to

build a pew" (in the meeting house), "they making a good seat before their

pew for ye Boys, and mending ye glass and barring ye casement of sd window."
In 174S-'49 Deacon Josiah' and Abner'' Newton were on- the building com-

mittee to build a new meetinghouse.

February 6, 1753, Voted to sell no pew-spots to non-residents. The price ranged
from £1. 6. 8. to £5. 12. 9. Deacon Josiah Newton' had the "first on left of

pulpit." "Widdo Vashty Newton" had, "in hind seats on right hand, next to

women's door."
CirlLDKEN BY FIRST WirE.

1539. i. Elizabeth*, b. Feb. 1, 1717. in Marlborougli ; m. in Westborough, Dec. 6,

1742, Silas Warren, son of Daniel and Rebecca (Garfield) Warren* of

• JOHX Wabreni came to America in 1630. aged 4.5 ; settled in Watertown ; was freeman,
1631 ; -n-as selectman, 1636 to 1640. His homestall lot of twelve acres and seven other lots
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Watertown and Westboroiigh, born in Westbovougli. Jiili' 28, 1T2D, and
baptized in the cburch at Marlborougb, October 9, 1720. In the division

of ber father's estate in 1755, a sliare was assigned to lier. They residcil

several years in Upton, Mass., where the birtlis of three children are

recorded, namely

:

1540. 1. Elizahcth.' Warren, b. March 28. 1744.
1541. 2. ThaiikfuP Warren, b. Sept. 19. 1746.

1.542. 3. .Vo7i»)H' Warren, b. Feb. 28, 1748-9.
1542io. 4. fiila.s'' Warren dwrhap.s') of Upton, b. about 17.5,3, died there Nov. 10,

1848, aged 95 years. He was a soldier of the Revolution nnder General
Washington at Cambridge ; was present at Dorchester Heights on the

evacuation by the British of Boston. He was a farmer at Upton. It is

stated he subscribed for and was a reader of the newspaper, The Massa-
chusetts St)!/, from its first numl)er, for seventy-seven years. ,

1543. tii. Taul* (Dea.), b. Sept. 24, 1718; m. Mary Farrar.

1543Vi. iii. Tiiankkul', b. , 1720; d. in Westborough. Dec. 29, 1757; m. there.

Nov. 26, 1741, Stephen Maynard* (Lieut, and Capt.1, son of Captain .Tohn

and Hephzibah (Brigham) Maynard of Westborough. where he was born
Aug. 29, 1720 (bapt. in Marlborough, Nov. 2, 1720). They lived in

Westborough. whei-e the following children were born

:

1544. 1. John' 3Iaiinard (Capt.) b. April 15, 1743; m. Jan. 14, 17C8. in West-
borough, Martha Brigham of that place. They settled in Shrewsbury
and had seven children. He was a soldier of (he Revolution ; repre-

sentative in 1781.

Stephen? Maiinard. b. .Tune 16, 1745; d. Sept. 10. 1747.

Stephen? Maunanl. b. July 10, 1747; d. Sept. 19, 1750.

Hephzibah'' Maijnard, b. Aug. 27, 1749; m. Joseph Warren, June 20, 1769.

Antipas'' ilat/nard, b. Nov. 10, 1751; m., then of Bolton, Rhoda Fay;
int. July 31, 1770, in Westborough.

6. ElkahctK' ilannard. b. Nov. 16, 1753; d. Oct. 5, 1756.

Josiah' Ulaj/nard, b. Nov. 30, 1755.

8. Thanl-fnl'' Maynard, h. Dec. 26. 1757 ; m. Eleazer Wheelock. Dec. 9. 1779.

Tabitua', b. Feb. 8, 1721-2 ; bapt. in JIarlborongh, March IS, 1722, C. I!.

;

d. Sept. 23, 1728, in Westborough.
Silas', b. , 1724 ; ra. Mercy Freeman.
JIaky*, b. April 20, 1726, C. R., in Westborough. In the division of her

father's estate, in 1755, a share is assigned to her. She married in West-
borough, Jan. 23, 1745, Capt. Asa Brigham of Shrewsbury, son of David
BrighamJ of Marlborough and Westborough by his second wife, Mary
(Leonard) Newton [wid. of Edward Newton'—see adm. of his estate].

He was born in Westborough, Dec. 2, 1721 ; bapt. in Marlborough, April

22, 1722. C. R. He moved with his family to Shrewsbury, where both

he and his wife were admitted to the church in 1747. He was the first

captain of the South Militia Company in the town and removetl about
1775, it is said, to Fitzwilliam, N. II. Their children, born at Shrewsbury.
Mass., were

:

1.545.
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1555. ' 1. Alitlicus'' Briiiliiini. h. Ainil 30, 174(j ; Lydia Grepu of Westborougli,

17G4.

155G. 2. ilaru' Bnghaiii, h. Marth 10. 1747-8.

1557. 3. Leonard' Brinliam, b. Jlay 7, 1750; m. Mary Witlierby, dau. of CnpL
Silas, ill 1774.

1558. 4. Tjerhiah'' Biiykuiii. b. Feb. 21, 1752; m. Autipa.ss IlarriDgtou of Grafton

in 1774.

1559. 5. tftcphin" Bripham, b. May 13, 1754.

1560. 0. ElizahctJr- Brigham. b. Sept. 20. 1756.

1561. 7. Asa' Briyham, Jr.. b. Sept. 10, 1758; m. his cousin, Sarah Newton',

dau. of Timothy' (.Tosiah'l. Tliey removed to Barnard, Vt.

1562. 8. Tha>iJ:fi(V- Briqham. b. June 13, 1760.

1563. 9. LijitHnr' Briqham. h. Nov. 19, 1762.

1564. 10. Jo.'iinh S<:ii:'t(,n- Briyham. b. iMarch 30, 1765.

1565. tvii. Timothy', b. Feb. 23, 1727-8; m. Sarah Merrick.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

1566. viii. .To.si.\ii*, b. Oct. 24, 1731: prob. d., young.

1567. ix. Sakah*, b. (prob.) Oct. 24, 1731. [These two children were undoubtedly

twins, although the birth of Sarah is given Oct. 4 and Oct. 31.] She died

in Westborough, Feb. 14, 1764; married— (int. there April 15. 17581

Solomon Baker*, son Edward and Persis (Brigham) Baker of West-
borough. where he was born .Ian. 3, 1724 or 25, and died there April 29.

1777. They lived in Westborough, where their three children were born.

Sarah'- Baker, b. Feb. 17, 1760; d. Dec. 7, 1767.

Lydia' Baker, b. March 12. 1762; d. Nov. 29, 1767.

ilinduell' Baker, b. Jan. 1, 1764; d. Jan. 1, 1764, age 1 day.

Barnabas', b. Sept. 18. 1733 ; m. Eunice Bond.
Stephen', b. Sept. 3. 1735; d. Aug. 11, 1751.

Hannah', b. Feb. 17, 1737 ; d. .

John', b. Feb. 15. 1738-9 ; d. Aug. 2, 1751.

Rachel', b. Feb. 21, 1740-1 ; m. Nov. 24 or 29, 1762, at Westborough, Noah
llardyJ of Brookfield, son of Phinehas and Prudence (Warren) Hardy of

Westborough, where he was born March 1. 1735-6.

1576. XV. Lyria', b. Jlay 22, 1743; m. May 22. 1765 (int. in Westborough, Dec. 22.

1764), Thomas Bond, son of Deacon Jonathan and Mary (Harrington!

Bonds of Waltham, Mendon and Westborough, Mass., born in Walthani

• Solomon- Baker, m. (2) in Westborough. May 7, 1767, Hannah Hardy, and they had born

there: Sora/i, Feb. 17. 176.S : Lydia. April 12, 1770: Liiey, Nov. 22. 1772.

Edward Baker (father of Solomon) m. Persis Brigham at Marlborough, Nov. 22 or 2".,

1721. Thev had in Westborough. Samiiil. 1722; Abiyail, 1724; Solomon, Jan. 3, 1724 or 25;

Persis, 1726 ; Hephziliah, 1729-30 ; Elizabeth, 1734 ; Joseph, 1736 ; Levinah, 1738 ; Ezra,

1740; Mary, 1740.

t Noah Hardy and Hanxah Forbes or Furbush were m. in Brookfleld. March 7, 1769 (int.

In Westborough May 7. 1767). They had Esther, b. March 11, 1770, in Brookfield and Josinli.

b. July 7. 1777, in Westborough.
Phineas Hardy (father of Noah) m. in Westborough, March 8. 1731-2, Prudence Warren.

They lived in Westborough and Grafton. The births of their children are recorded in bolli

towns, namely ; Pnideiiee. 17.'!2 : Elijah, 1734 ; Noah, 1735-6 ; m. Rachel Newton ; Coii-

stantiiw, 173(5-7; Riifits, 1739; Hannah, May 21. 1740; m. Solomon Baker (2d wf.) ; Lydia,

1743; Piith, 1744; Tahitha, 1745; Joseph, 1740; Lucy, 1748; Daniel, 1749; Phineas,

1753.

§ WiM.TAM BuNDi came to Watertown at an early age in 1630. He became ,nn important

man of the town. He d. there Dec. 14, 1695. He married. 1650, Sarah Biscoe, dan. of

Nathaniel : she had nine chikhcn and died 1693. He m. (2) 1695, Mrs. Elizabeth Nevenson".

who survived. His cliildrrn wc-i-o : Willinm-. 1650; John^, 1652; Thomas-, 1654; Elizaheth",

1656; A'at;!aHi((=. lOC.n ; Hiiinl,^. \W<\ : .1 iinas-, IGQi ; Mary^, .

TH05IAS BoxD^ (s. William'), m. 1680, Sarah Woolson ; res. Watertown. and had, Thomiis'.

1683; Sarah', b. leSo: iradi/m', 1688 : .Wnij/^ 1090 ; Joftii', 1695 ; Zsnoc^ 1698.

Thomas Boxd= (s. Thomas^) m. 1706, Lydia Scrixg: res. Watertown; and had Thomas'.

1708; Jonathan*, b. Nov. 7. 1710 (d. in Westborough 1789; was a lieutenant in the French

War, 1755); Henry*, 17^2 ; .linos', 1714 ; 77i«(Wcms', 1717 ; Lydia*, 1' 18 ; Phineas*, ll'24-~< ;

Abiah*, 1727.
Deacon Jonathan Bond' (s. Thomas™) m. In Watertown. 1732. Mary Harrington: res. in

Waltham. Mendon and Westborough. last, lo the f'hurch of which he was dismissed from

Watertown in 1751. He d. Jan. 11, 1789. His children were: Mary^, b. in Watertown, 1732;

m. Aaron Warren of Fpton and settled in Westborough; Jonathan^, b. in Watertown. 1730;

m. Ruth Tyler, and settled In Boylston ; Thomas^, b. Jan. .30, 1739 ; m. 1765, Lydia Neioton*

(dau. Joslah'l ; res. in Westborough, then North Brookfleld and last Brookfield : Eunice', b.

1568.
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Jan. 30, 1739-40. He was brother of Eunice Bond, wife of Barnabas
Newton* above. They lived first in Westborough, then in North Brook-
field and finally in Brookfield. From this marriage came a numerous
posterity of worthy people. Henry Bond in his History of Watertown
gives the names of seventy-one grandchildren, and 108 great-grandchildren.

In their naming the name Newton occurs many times. Thomas Bond was
a soldier of the French war, Aug. 1, 1T."57, in Captain Fay's Company.
Their children were :

loTT. 1. Elhalcth'' Bond, b. March 20, 1T6G ; was living, 1852, with her son
Thomas D. Gilbert, in Templeton ; m. Nov. 4, 1790, Humphrey Gilbert,

a farmer of North Brookfield. Ten children.

I."i78. 2. .Josiah^ Bond. b. Jan. 1. 1708: a physician of Westborough: m. .

I'l'O. o. John' Bond, b. March .5, 1770; m. his cousin, Ruth Bond: m. (2 1 .Judith

Fisk. Seven children.
1.">S0. 4. Lijdiu? Bond, b. March 22, 1772; m. 1837, Dr. Jcsseniah Kittredge of

Walpole, N. H.. son of Dr. Francis of Tewksbury. Six children.

I"i81. ".. Amos'' Bond. b. Feb. 1, 1774; a farmer of North Brookfield: m. 1709.

Sally Goddard of Shrewsbury, dan. of Edward and Margaret (How)
Goddard. Seven children.

1582. G. Sarnh-' Bond. b. Dec. 0. 1775 ; m. April 11, 1799, Silas Haskell ; res. in

North Brookfield and had nine children.

1.583. 7. Thomaa'' Bond, -Jr.. b. Sept. 11, 1777: m. 1804, Jemima H. Bush of Boyls-
ton : merchant in North Brookfield ; rem. to Springfield ; representative

for both towns. Nine children.

158-t. 8. LucifBond, b. Sept. 19, 1778; m. 1802. Dr. William Southworth of

Rochester and Bridgewater. Eleven children.

1585. 9. Ell' Bond. b. March 18, 1782; m. 1813, Sarah Ely Bomeroy ; settled in

Paiuesville. Ohio; served in the War of 1812; afterward major-general
of militia and sheriff of the county. Six children.

15SG. 10. J/o.vc.>= Bond. b. April 5, 1784; m. 1808, Lucy Fiske of Sterling; res.

North Brookfield and Templeton. Four children.

1.587. 11. (Dr.) Joseph' Bond, h. March 26. 1787; m. 1817. Sarah Eliza Drew; a
physician of Walpole, N. H., where he died 1832. Two children.

1588. xvi. rETEU*. b. Oct. 19, 1745 ; died July 29, 1751.
1589. txvii. JosiAii', Jr., b. May 4, 1748 ; m. Hannah Sherman.

99. EBENEZEE ^tewTON' (Moses=, Richard^), son of Moses and Joanna
(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 26, 1692, and died

at Southborotigh, Mass., November 16, 1765.

He married at Marlborough, ^lass., October 25, 1722, Joanna Larkin, daugh-
ter of Edward^ and Mary (Walker) Larkin* of Charlestown, Mass., where she

was born 3[arch 19 or 25, 1698-9, and died at Southborough, Mass., January 29,

1745-6.

Ebenezer' lived in that part of Marlborough which was set off in 1727 as the

town of Southborough. The births of the first three children occurred in Marl-
borough; the births of the last three in Southborough.

Ebenezer Newton was his father's youngest son. When he became of age, the

deeds show that his father gave to him, and to his brother Jacob, jointly, the

homestead and all lands and rights then held by Moses, Sr., except a piece of

meadow. Neither of the young men were then married; had probably always

lived with their parents, who were now advanced in years an<l willing to give

over into younger hands the management of their affairs.

In the fall of 1722, Ebenezer married, and in the spring of 1724 there was a

readjustment, in order that there might be two families in the house, instead of

only the one and all things in conuuon. The two deeds show how this was
accomplished by gift and exchange. Up to this time they had apparently lived

In Waltham, Feb. IS. 1742; m. llainabas Xcn-ton* (s. .Tosiah'') : Joseph^, b. in Mendon, 1744;
m. 1801. Jlrpzihnh Pinlt: res. WoslborouKb. rem. to Rliito ot New York, and later to Bond-
town. Ohio, then to Ilamiiib'ii; LiiiUa'\ b. Mendon. 1727; m. WhccJocl; ; EUzabcllt'; h.

Westborough, IT'iL' ; d. 17.'ili ; r.iirii'. U. Westborough, 1755.
• Tor I>arkln pedigree sec note to John Newton'.
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in the house as one family; as shortly before, Moses, Sr., had made his will,

wherein he says: "my two sons Jacob and Ebenezer (who now dwell together)"'

—and besides these sons, there were Moses, Sr., his wife and their granddaughter,

Mercy Leonard. Ebenezer's wife was a grandniece of his mother. [See note to

John Newton=.]

I do not find the court settlement of his estate, if there was one. See Moses

Newton- for the deeds.

CIIILDREJJ.

1590. i. Ebenezer', Jr., b. Oct. 10, 172-t ; d. JIarcli 11, 174S.

1591. tii. Edwaro*. b. JIarch 10 or 2.5. 1726; m. Silence Bartlctt.

1592. iii. Jo.\NXA', b. February 28, 1728; d. July 25, 1795.

1593. iv. Mary*, b. Jan. 4, 1729-30 ; bapt. Jan. 25, 1729-30 ; d. Jan. 5, 179G.

1594. 1. Jonathan Krirton', son of Mary. dau. o£ Ebenezer, born at Soutlibovough.

Jlav 10, 1752 : d. Oct. 25, 1780, at Southborough.

1595. V. Anna', b. Jan. 4, 1731-2 ; d. Sept. 11, 1799; iinm. Her will, allowed Oct. 1,

1799, mentions the three children o£ her brother Edward and calls them
"Cousin," instead of nieces and nephew. In those days "Cousin" meant
almost any degree of relationship. Her parents and sistere were dead at

this date.

Abstract of Will axd List of Papers of Anxa Newton.

1799. Anna Newton, Southborough, 43052.

Will, allowed Oct. 1, 1709.

To cousin, Patty, wife of Paul Newton, .?00.

To cousin, Lovina. wife of Silas Newton, $00
To cousin, Ebenezer Newton. $30
Clothing to daughters of my brother,

Edward Newton, and Solomon Newton's
children.

To brother, Solomon Newton, of Southborough,
the residue, and appoint him executor.

Citation.

Bond of executor $10,000 (William Boyd)
(Jliccah Sherman) Sui'eties.

1590. tvi. SoL0MON^ b. Jan. 4, 1733-4 ; m. Elizabeth How.

FOURTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

1480. ISAAC NEWTON* of Stafford, Conn. [It seems to me that tliis is

the eldest son of Moses Newton'' (Moses-, Richard^), born in Marlborough, Mass.
"[Aug. 24.] " (prob. 1096), who married December 8, 1719, Grace Garfield,

and then is not again mentioned on the records of either Marlborough or South-
borough, or the surrounding towns. He simply disappears from that vicinity.

It is not unreasonable to suppose that he knew of the trail down into Connect-
icut and so on to New York City, that soon after his marriage he followed that

trail as far as Windsor, Conn., and finding that place to his mind tarried there

for several years. Later, when the town of Stafford had advanced in population
enough to become desirable as a place of residence—there may have been a

"boom" in town lots—he took up land there.]

The first records of the town of Stafford, Conn., were in 1720. "In 1728 Staf-

ford was laid out as a town in the Colony of Connecticut." "Isaac Newton's
name occurs on the Stafford land records in 1740, 1749 and 1752." "On March
21, 1752, is recorded the sale of land to his son Moses." "In 1748 Isaac Newton
appears on the records as a buyer of land, therein described. Later his son
Moses had some land transferred to him by his father; and thereafter there is

a record of births, marriages and deaths, which can be traced down to some of
the family now living."
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There are a number of deeds to and from Isaac Newton in the records of East

Windsor, Conn., the dates of whicli would probably determine whether the father

or the son Isaac Newton was the maker or receiver of the deed.

Some of these pieces of land lay near the Somer line, as some are described as

being in both towns—East Windsor and Somer. Thus father or son Isaac must
have lived somewhere in the Ellington Parish.

It is stated that Isaac Newton, Sr.. of Stafford, died in 1771. also that his

grandson Isaac (son of Moses) died May 19, 1771. I have not seen the record.

Unless there were two deaths recorded. I fancy the full date is that of the grand-

father, and there was no grandson (s. of Moses) Isaac.

I have found nothing further of the w-ife Grace Gariield. And as none of the

children of Moses of Stafford have the name it is possible she died and Isaac

had a second wife—name not yet kno^vn—all is my conjecture, not proof.

In regard to the children, there are only three of whom we may be reasonably

sure; and there were probably others.

In regard to the then use of the ''senior"' and "junior," it did not follow that

the persons were father and son. Names were so many times repeated that there

were several living of the same name. Sometimes cousins, uncle and nephew,

were so differentiated.

CHILDREN.

l-'iHT. i. Mo.SKs', .Ji!.. b. ; m. Fersis Bellows.
l.'i'.is. ii. Ajios''. .Ti!., b. : m. Prudeuce Bellows.
l.'j'.i'J. iii. Isaac', b. ; m. Sarah Levett.

"The will of John Bellows, Jr. (John ). filed August 13, 1772. gives

legacies to his wife Sarah . . . ; to his daughter Persis. wife of Moses Newton
of Stafford, Conn. ; to his daughter Prudence, widow of Amos Newton ; to his

daughter Mary, wife of Joshua Newton of Southborough." The children of John
Bellows, Jr., and wife Sarah, born in Southborough and married there, were:

1. Persis, born September 1, 1727 ; m. May 13, 1747, Moses Newton. Jr. ; 2. Pru-

dence, born July 8, 1729 ; m. April 26, 1749, Amos Newton ; 3. Mary, born

; m. March 11, 1761, Joshua Newton; 4. Jonathan, born August 7. 1731.

Thus it will be evident that Isaac Newton of Stafford and his children were

far from being strangers to the Newtons and Bellows of Southborough—and
farther along there is other evidence. But because we do not certainly know
tlie parentage of this Isaac Newton. I shall not separate tlie families of his sons,

but give the several generations all here in a bunch.

1.597. 1. MOSES NEWTON' of Stafford (Isaac*), st.vled "Jr.." was probably

born between 1720 and 1725 in Connecticut. He married at Southborough, May
13, 1747, Persis Bellows, daughter of John, Jr., and Sarah Bellows of South-

borough, Mass., where she was born September 1, 1727. [I suppose this is John
Bellows- (Jolni') and second wife Sarah Johnson of Jfarlborough.]

Moses Newton was a blacksmith and is so designated on the deed in tiie

Stafford Land Records of March 21, 1752, by which some land was transferr&l

to him from his father, Isaac Newton, the tract of land being in Stafford town-

ship, Conn.

Moses Newton, with his son John, made guns tiiat were used in the Rcvolution-

ar,v War.
It wouhl seem that Moses Newton did not return to Connecticut immediately

after liis marriage, but resided in Soullihorough until after the birth of the two
oldest children, which are recorded there. Tho third child, horn in May at Staf-
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ford, and the execution of the deed there in March, 1752, wouhl indicate tlie

removal of the whole family from Massachusetts to Connecticut about that time

—

they were now malting a permanent home. Their children were

:

IGOO. i. ItEntEN", b. Feb. 27, 17-tS, at Soutliborougli, JIass.

1601. ii. .ToTUAii'', b. May 0, 1750, at Soutliborougli ; died at StalTord, Coun., .\iig.

•J2. 1753.

1G02. iii. .Ton.N", b. May IS, 1752, at Stamford, Conn. ; d. there Aus. 20, 1753.

1G0.3. tiv. .JoiiK", b. July 25, 17.54 ; d. Nov. 30, 1831, aged 77 ; m. Ruth Bradley.

1G04. V. FIiEnERICK^ b. ".Tan. 25, 17.54" [the error may be only in the record of

the month, and the two son.s twins] ; d. March 20. 1701.

1G05. vi. I'ERSis'', b. .Tuly 20, 175G.
IGOG. vii. Moses", b. Deo. 10, 17.58 : moved to New York State.

1()07. viii. IluLDAii", b. March 1.5, 1702.

1G08. ix. ZEi)Em.\n», b. July 13, 17G4 ; d. July 13. 1704.

IGOO. X. Sar.4h« (twin), b. Dec. 12, 1707; d. .

ICIO. xi. Mary" (twin), b. Dec. 12, 1707; d. Feb. 2G, 1838; m. Asa Ilewit, b. Oct.

10, 1701, d. July 15, 1824, at Keepville, Pa., where they resided and had
children. One was

1G13. 1. PoUu' Heuit, b. March 20. 1803; d. Dec. 10. 1875; m. Jlareena Keep
(Ma^sena^ Mathew', Mathew'. Samuel", John Keep' of Springfield,

Mass., IGOO; see Keep Gen.), born Oct. 1, 1802, died Aug. 7, 1870; a

farmer in Keepville, Pa., where they had eleven children. The first was
1614. 1. Abner Newton* Keep, b. 1824; d. ; m. (1) Maranda Amidou of

Ilayfield, Pa. [a descendant of Roger Amidon, the French Huguenot
of Salem, 1(530, also of John Ilowland and Elizabeth Tilly of the

Mdi/floirn-]. He m. (2), 1888, Katheriue Stouk of Attercliffe, Out.,

Can. He had eleven children. The sixth was
1615. 1. Sallie Lnciuda" Keep, b. Aug. 18, ISGO ; m. Doc. 25, 1882, Frank

Eugene Best, son of Samuel and Lucinda (We.st) Best [who were
descendants of Conrad Best, German immigrant, 1728, and Francis
West of Duxbnry, 1030], born Dec. 6, 1800. Mr. and Mrs. Best
compiled the Keej) Genealogy, 1809, and the Amidon Genealogy,
1004.

1011. xii. RuTu', h. ("date gone fmm record"! ; died March 13, 1813.
1G12. xiii. Isaac'', b. ("no date") ; died May 10, 1771.

1603. 4. JOHN NEWTON" (Moses^), bom .July 25, 1754; died November 30,

1831, and was buried at Ellington, Conn. He married November 20, 1777, Ruth
Bradley of Tolland, Conn., who died February 10, 1835, and is buried at Elling-

ton. Mr. Newton was a blacksmith and assisted his father in making guns which
were used in the War of the Revolution. He was a soldier of that war. A letter

now in the possession of his great grandson, Charles H. Newton, was written

July, 1776, by John Newton to his son Jolm, Jr., then in Camp at Cambridge.
Mass., in Cajit. Pease's Company of minutemen—private in the" Connecticut
militia. In the list of men in "Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolution."

there is the service of "John Newton, Smith's Company, enlisted July 20, 1776,

Col. Bradle.v, discharged Jan. 14, Private."

Mr. Newton bought land in Ellington, Conn., and settled there. The First

United States Census, 1790, shows John Newton head of"a household at Elling-

ton, Conn., the other members being two males under sixteen years and four

females.—Children

:

lOlG. i. Reuhe.n', b. March 30, 1770; d. at Hardwick, Mass., ".\iig. 12, 1817. aged
,38." He married at Hardwick. being then "of Petersham," Feb. 8. 1800.
Hannah Freeman', daughter of Eli° and Mary (Rice) Freeman of Hard-
wick. where she was born Nov. 14, 1778. She died there .Tan. 17. 1812;
had three children. He m. (2i Prudence. "Prudentia" Casewell, a sister

of Elcanah Ca.sewell of Bolton, Mass. She had two children, and died
in Bolton after Sept. 9, 1817, when she assented to appointment of

administrator.
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Abstract of Administration of Estate.

1817. Reuben XewtoD, Ilardwitk. 43373 A.
Koud of Samuel F. Cutler, appointed administrator, Sept. 9. 1817.

William Cutler. ) ^
Samuel Ilatliaway {

'^i"-*'"*'*^-

Inventorv.
I'ersonal. .?130.0S.

Affidavit filed.

Consent of widow, I'rudoulia Newton.
Account.

The ehildren. all very young at the death of their father, were:

1. '. b. : d. Sept. 2.1. 1802.

11)23. 2. WilliamK b. about 1812; d. Aug. 9. 1818, aged G years.

1024. 3. ^Villi<lm', b. ; went to South Bend, Ind.. where he died. He had
children living there in 1910.

1I12.''.. 4. Elijah CnxcircJP, b. about ISlo ; married in Hardwick, Nov. W. 1848.

Harriet Stedman. Tliey lived in Hardwick. where their children were
born, namely

:

1^)20. 1. Albert Eastman', b. Nov. 20. 1851: "lived all his school days in Hard-
wick : in 1010, No. 6 Newton Ave.. Worcester, JIass.

li;27. 2. Samuel Elijah", b, .Tune 3. 1&5G ; d. May 18. 18.'57.

11)28. 3. Freddie Lincoln", b. July 2."), 1860; d. Aug. 17. 1SG2.

1G20. 4. Harriet .Tatie'. b. June 19, 18G3: m. Jan. 1.5. 18&3. Dwight F. Howard.
1G30. 5. ffc»6c»', b. July 27, 1817; d. in Bolton. JIass.. Feb. 4. 189G. "almost SG

veal's old." He was born a month before the death of his father. As a

small boy he lived in Petersham, Shutesbury and Hardwick with his

widowed mother ; being in straightened financial circumstances, she sent

him, in 1831. to live with her brother. Elcanah Casewell. a comb manu-
facturer in Bolton, where he lived for five .years. He married in Bolton.
April 21 or 28, 1S41, Emily Sawyer, daughter of Dea. Daniel and
Rachel (Jewett) Sawyer of Bolton, where she was born June 2G, 1S15.

She died there Dec. 15, 1874. About this time, or afterward, Jlr. New-
ton bought a small farm at "Bolton Pan," a local name thereabout,

where he lived all the rest of his life. His children, born there, were:
1G31. 1. Edward Sawyer', b. Feb. 12, 1842 ; d. , 1878.

1G32. 2. Charles E.', b. Jan. 9, 1S4G : was living in 1910 in Hudson, JIass.

1G33. 3. George Frank' (twin I, b. : was living in 1910 in Worcester.
1634. 4. Addie" (twin), b. ; was living in 1910 in Hudson, Mass.

Address, R. F. D. She married Legrand L. Brigham.
1G17. ii. RuTir, b. May 5, 1781.
Itil.S. iii. JOHN', Jr., b. March 23. 1783; d. Sept. 6, 1SG3; m. Sarah Clark, daughter

of Jonathan Clark, who was a soldier of the Revolution, private in the

Connecticut Militia, and was pensioned, Mr. Newton bought land in

Ellington, Conn., and settled there. Two children only are known to me;
li')3."i. 1. t';/nis B." (Dr.^. b. ; was living at Stafford Springs, Conn., Nov.

24, 190G, and died before June 10, 1907.

1G.3G. 2. John ChirkK b. ; m. May 24. 1844, Mary Jane Chapman, ilaughtor

of Warren H. and Susalla ( Benton i Chapman of Clayton. 111. She
was born Nov. 23. 1824. They had nine childriMi. born at Clayton, 111.,

five dying in infancy.
1G37. 1. John', b. June 20, 1845 ; d. Mar<h — . 1S4G.

1638. 2. Orrin Lothrop", b. Jlav 5, 1847; was living in 19im; in California.

1G:!9. 3. Edward', b. July 8, 1849.
IGKl. 4. Edwin Eugene", b. ; was living in T.Kii; iu California.

IGll. . 5. Frances Cornelia", b. ; ^^ as living iu lOiii; iu C;ilirornia ; m.
J. JI. Merryman.

1G12. r.. Chai'U^ Henry", b. r; married Mary Jane Wilding, who d. in 1994.

Mr. Newton is a memlier of the "Sous of the American Revolution,"
.Nil. 1722. His children are:

li;i:;. 1. Charles Albert", b. .

IGlt. 2, .\una Laura'", b. .

ir,ir>, 3. .Mabel Clare'", b. .

1G19. iv. llAN.NAir, b. Feb. 17, 1785, at Ellington, Conn.; d. Aug. 8, 1872, buried in

Suflield, Conn.: m. Oct. 13, 1S10, Joliu Bouker King. They have a grand-
ilaiigliicr, Miss Enuna C." King, who has kindly contributed data for this

family.
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1G20. V. IIuLUAii', b. May 27, 1787; m. Alanson Lovett, in Ellington, Conn.
1621. vi. Jabez', b. March 19, 1791 ; settled in .southern Illinois, where he had children

and died.

1022. vii. Jotu.\m", b. Sept. 6, 1793; a physician somewhere in rcMinsylvaiiia ; m.
Harriet Wood in Connecticut.

1598. 2. AMOS NEWTOX^ (Isaac*) is also styled "Jr.," on the records of

Southborough, there being others of the name in that town, who were settled

there, while he seems not to have been settled anywhere. He married at South-

borough, April 26, 1749, Prudence Bellows, daughter of John, Jr., and Sarah
Bellows of Southborough, where she was born July 8, 1729. She is mentioned
in her father's will [see above] filed Augvist 13, 1772, as "Widow of Amos New-
ton," which is the only date I have indicating the period of his death. He was
probably about forty-five years old when he died. Their first child was bom in

Southborough ; the second at Stafford, Conn., and so recorded on the Soutlibor-

ough records. About this time his family was with him in Massachusetts. The
Worcester County Warnings show that in April, 1752, Amos Newton, wife and
two daughters from Stafford, Conn., were warned out of Southborough. Warrant
returned to tlie Court, August 18, 1752. His children were:

1(UG. i. Hannah^, b. March 12, 1750, at Southborough.
1G47. ii. Mary", b. .Ian. 27, 1752, at Stafford, Conn.

1599. 3. ISAAC NEWTON^ (Isaac*). We have far from enough data

regarding this son of Isaac Newton of Stafford. Dr. H. O. Allen, town clerk of

East Windsor, Comi., states : "There are a number of deeds in the records of

East Windsor, to and from Isaac Newton, but as Stiles' History says his father's

name was also Isaac, I am in doubt as to which Isaac is meant in each case."

"He must have lived somewhere in the Ellington Parish, very near the Somers
line, as some of the pieces of land are described as being in both towns." The
following dates are from East Windsor, Conn. He married April 19, 175S, Sarah
Levett. Their children were

:

1648. ti. Isaac", b. June 2.3, 1759. [See below.]

1649. ii. Sarau", b. .luue 9, 1701.

1050. iii. Maktha". b. June 14, 1703.
10.-)0i.',.i\-. ,\M().s". b. Oct. 2], 1705.

1648. ISAAC NEWTON" [whom I suppose is the son of Isaac^ (Isaac* of

Stafford), bom June 23, 1759 (see above)] moved from East Windsor, Conn., to

Randolph, Vt., where he owned land and where he had children, and probably
died before 1809.

In Book I, page 91, of Land Records at Randolph, Vt., is record of a deed from
Jonathan Brown of Spring-field, Mass., dated June 6, A.D., 1785, to Isaac New-
ton of East Windsor, Conn., recorded September 23, 1785, of one-half an original

lot of land, one-half of lot 24, which would be about 100 acres. There is also

a deed of thirty acres, date'd Februarj^ 22, 1792, when Isaac Newton's residence
is given as Randolph, Vt.

The records show that Lemuel Newton of Batavia, Genesee County, N. Y.,

deeded this same land by two deeds, one in 1809 as of Randolph, Vt., and the

other in 1811 as of Batavia, N. Y. ; so he probably left Randolph between those

two dates.

It is known by his descendants that Isaac had three sons (whose posterity is

here given), John", LemueF and Isaac'; but whether there were other children

they do not know.
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An old Bible, with family records, now in the possession of Mr. Ernest C. New-
ton of Little Rock, is authority for data regarding this son John'. To Mrs.

Helen A. Wolcott we are indebted for the knowledge gained of tlie posterity of

the son Lemuel' ; and Isaac', I suppose, is tlie Isaac Newton of Pomfret, Vt.,

mentioned in the Chandler Family, and by Mrs. Dyke (1907) as having lived in

Randolph, Vt. TVlio the wife of Isaac Newton", from East Windsor, Conn., to

Randolph, Vt., was does not yet appear. Children

:

1051. ti. Joiix". b. Aug. 2, ITT.'i ; in. .\nua Cole.

1652. tii. Lemuel', b. March 10, 177S ; m. Nancy Tagg.art.

1653. iii. Isaac', b. ; of Randolph and Pomfret, Vt.

1654. tl. Dr. Oydcii B.^ ("son of Isaac of Pomfrefj, b. •

1055. (Perhaps) Itiaac of South Pomfret, Vt.

Children:
; m. Sarah Chandler.

1651. JOHN NEWTON' (s. of Isaac" of East Windsor, Conn., and Randolph,

Vt.), born August 2, 1775, probably at East Windsor, Conn.; died September 24,

1834, at Darien, Genesee County, N. Y. ; married at Randolph, Vt., February

10, 1799, Anna Cole (whose parentage is not traced), born October 15, 1781; died

September 12, 1875. Mr. Newton moved from Vermont to New York State about

or before 1810. Of his eight children, the first three were born at Randolph, Vt.

;

the fourth and fifth were born in New York State, town not given ; the sixth

in Pembroke, Genesee County, N. Y. ; the seventh and eighth in New York

State, town not given ; and the father died in Darien, N. Y. This gives the

inference that his itinerary in Now York was confined to Genesee County. His

chililren were

:

]r,5(!. i. .TouN". .In., 1). June 29, 1802: d. Sept. 26, 1848, in New York State;

m. Jlarch 2'^. 1837. Lydia Newton (1666). dau. of Lemuel' and Nancy
(ToKsart) Newton of P.atavia, N. V.; b. Sept. 15. ISl.T : d. .Tune 4. 1S.S7.

(She married (2) ,Tuly 27. 1S')(1, Slielilon Ka.sthind. 1

1664a.
1065a.
1666a.
1667a.
160Sa.

106!)a.

1057.

167()a.

1671a.
]{i72a.

107:ia.

1074a.
167.5a.

li;70a.

3077a.
16.5,'<.

107Sa.

107! la.

lOMIa.

iir.'.i.

at Alden, N. Y.

Children :

1. Jl/i7o'', b.

2. Lucinda^, b.

3. Ira^ b.

4. Gcorrii:\ b. —

.

5. Vh<ir}rs\ b. .

0. I.inliii'. b. .

.\nna Maria*, b. March
Chauncey Ija.spur. wlm
fight chililren were :

1. Iliivniih' Liisiur. b.

2. /)(/;,/' l.iis, in; 1).

;;. Mnnclli" l.ii.snii: b.

4. drurdc' Lnanir. b.

5. .Jiihn' Lascur, b.

living in T.III7 in .Vlden, N. Y.

1S05; d. Nov. 8,

; 1.. ,hin. 11, ISOl':

Sept. 14, 1824.

1\. 1871. Their

0. I'liilinulcr^ Laseur, b. —
7. dill/" Taiucuv, b. .

8. Chill" lAisciir. 1).

Isaac', b. .Tune 2, 1.S08;

children :

1. I.IK-I/ A.', b. .

ni. Celestia Newton",
n. .Fune 17, l,s:!2, Orli

laii. (if Milo" (16071.
Ijcwis. They had three

in P.uffalo. N. Y. 1914.1

l.S5!», probably at (Jiranl. Pa.

2. Williiim Jhiini', b. .

:i. Infant dan.", b. .

I
William Henry" (1079a) lias a son Charles"
PllII.AMiEI!', b. .\ug. 21. ISld; <1. Sepl. 27
He m. at Alexandria. \. V.. Oct. o. 1,s:!l). Orra Gary, daughter of Aaron
and Phoebe (!ary. She was born in New Yorlt Slate, Eeb. 13, 1815. and
died Nov. 21, ISiU. All of Iheir four children wore born in New York
Slate; the second and tliii-d in ('.allaraugus County; probably the homc-
jdace was somewhere there. Cliilili-cn :

1. Aiiiiii Miiriii". 1). .May 2.S. isll: ui. .luue :;. l.SO:;. at Erie, I'a.. George
S|>aulding. son of .l,,lin S|iauliling of Girard. P.-i. Ho died several
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lG82a.
lG83a.

IGSGa.

1087a.
lOSSa.

1689a.
lOOOa.

lOOla.
KJO'.'a.

ICOSa.

icor»a.

ICOCa.
lC97a.
1098a.

1099a.
ITfMta.

1701 a.

17(>L';i.

10(;o.

1GC2.

1003.

years before 1914, and Mrs. Spaulding was living with her daughter,

Mabelle, wife of Dr. Watson, at No. 5 Park Place, Ashtabula, Ohio.

Her five children were

:

1. Myrtle'" Spaulding, b. , 1805, at Girard, Pa.
2. Clara"" Spaulding, b. , 1800, at Girard, Pa. ; m. Dill Benjamin,

and was living iu 1914, at Ashtabula, Ohio.

3. Inez"" Spaulding, b. , 1809, at Yankee Spriugs, Mich. ; d. at

Conneaut. Ohio, , 1902.

4. Mal)elle'" Spaulding, b. , 1874, at Yankee Springs, Mich. ; m.

Dr. Watson, and resides at No. 5, Park Place, Ashtabula, Ohio.

5. Mott G.'° Spaulding, b. , 1877, at Yankee Springs, Mich.
2. Angcfia'', b. Dec. 30, 1842; d. June 14. 1840, in New York State.

:!. OVncr Luzern', b. April 27, 184.J, iu Cattaraugus County, N. Y. : d. at

Freeport, Mich., Oct. 0, 1909 : a well-to-do farmer in Freeport. He mar-
ried at Y'ankee Springs, Mich., Nov. 27, 1873, Ruby Tra.sk, who was
living in 1914 in Freeport, Mich., with their son, Ray C. Of their four

children, the first two were born at Yankee Springs, and the last two
at Freeport, Mich. Children :

1. Rav C", b. . 1877.

2. Neil \:\ b. Sept. 9. 1879.

3. Edith G.'", b. Sept. 12, 1884.

4. Oliver Levant'", b. Sept. 18, 1880.

4. Philander Lciaiit". b. Sept. l.j, 1847, in Cattaraugus County, New Y'ork

;

d. July 23, 1912, at Shreveport, La. ; burial in the family lot in Oak-
land Cemetery, Little Rock, Ark. He married Dec. 27, 1873, Etta
Noyes, daughter of Chauncey H. and .Toanna (Masters) Noyes of

Y"ankee Springs, Mich.; born Aug. 10, 1853, and is living (19141.
Their children were :

1. Ernest Chauncey". b. Jan. 8, 1875, at Middleville, Mich. ; m. at Little

Rock. Ark., Nov. 28, 1901. Daisy Jlorledge, dau. of Roger Burchaui
and Julia A. (Shawl Morledge of Columbus. Ind.. where she was
born Aug. 29, 1874. They reside (1914) in Little Rock. .\rk., where
their children were born, and where he has been for the p.ast sixteen
years, and at the present time is superintendent of mails, in the Little

Rwk postoffice. It is to this Mr. Newton, who has contributed the

data, that we are indebted for this record. Mr. Newton was edu-

cated in the Little Rock University; is a member of the Methodist
Episcopal Church of Little Rock; a Republican, and resides 202
West Seventh St., Little Rock, Ark. . His children are

:

1. Ernest Chauncey", Jr., b. Aug. 4, 1904; d. .luly 31, 1905, at Giand
Haven, Mich.

2. Elmer Levant", b. June 25, 1900.

3. Helen Margaret", b. May 25, 19(19.

4. Julia Maud", b. June 10, 1910; d. April 11, 1911, in Little Rock.
5. Roger Merle", b. .Ian. 1, 1912.

2. Orra Joanna'", b. Sept. 11. 1877, at Prairieville (now Almyra), Ark.;
m. at Little Rock. Ark.. May 11, 1897, William L. Meredith, son of

David M. and Callie D. Meredith of Little Rock, Ark. Mr. Meredith
is a carpenter and contractor at Shreveport, La., where they are
(1914) living, and where their children were born, viz.:

1. Ernest David" Meredith, b. Feb. 27, 1898.

2. Orrietta" Meredith, b. Sept. —, 1900.

v. Polly", b. Nov. 0, 1812 ; d. June 25, 1872, in Hillsdale County, Mich. • m
Edward L. Way, b. May 17, 1804; d. June 25, 1872.

vi. RoxANXA", b. Feb. 3, 1815; d. Dec. 28, 1893; m. Sept. 4, 1830, Lester Gary.
b. Sept. 10, 1811, d. Feb. 5, 1880.

vii. Susan', b. March 10, 1818; m. Samuel Wilson,
viii. LuciNDA', b. Feb. 15, 1821 ; m. Eben Stillwell.

y',r,2. LEMUEL NEWTOX' (son of Isaac" of East Windsor, Conn. nn,l Ran-
dolph, Vt.) was bom March 16, 1778, probably at East Windsor, Conn., "and
died April 20, 1861, in Darien, N. Y.," writes Mrs. J. N. Cleveland.

lie married at Ro.valston, Vt., August 11, 1807, Nancy Taggart, daughter of

"Joseph and Lydia (Jones) Taggart, who moved from Hillsborough, N. II., to

Royalaton, Vt., and later to Stockbridge, Vt., where they are buried. The Tag-
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garts are of Scotch-Irish descent. Nancy Taggart was born in Hillsborough,

N. H., January 29, 178-4 ; married in Royalston, Yt, Lemuel Newton. They went

to Holland, N. Y., where she died January 2, 1859"—is the statement of their

granddaughter, Mrs. Jennie Taggart Dike. She died in Yorkshire, N. Y., is

another statement.

j\Irs. Helen A. Woleott writes : "My gTandfather. Lemuel Newton, ... I

remember seeing him only at long intervals while I was a child. He was one

of the early settlers of what was known as the Holland Purchase, in western

Xew York. I have an impression that my grandfather was in the War of 1812."

"My father used to speak of his uncle Isaac, who, I supposed, was grandfather's

brother." "I found a letter in an old Bible, from Isaac Taggart [brother of

Nancy Taggart] his wife's brother, dated Stockbridge, March 23, 1857." He,

too. would be ''Uncle Isaac'' to Levi Newton.**

Either by purchase or inheritance, or both, Lemuel Newton came into posses-

sion of lands in Eandolph, Yt., which he later sold—see record of deeds above

—

and removed between 1809 and 1811 to Batavia, N. Y. The family were first in

Darien, N. Y. (same county), awhile in 1810, for their oldest child was bum there.

His five children were

:

1G64. ti. Le\i', b. April 12, 1810, at Darien, N. T. ; m. Racliel Cooley.

IfiGS. tii. Joel TRUMAN^ b. Aug. IS, 1812, at Darien, N. Y. ; m. Rosanna Loomis.

IGOG. tiii. Ltdia', b. Sept. l.'i, 1813: m. .lolui Newton, .Ir., her cousin (IGuGi. Slie

m. (2) July 27, 1850, Sheldon Eastland, She died June 4, 1887.

IGGT. tiv. MILO^ b. Oct. 29, 1815; d. April 14. 18G5 ; m. Oct. 4. 1840, Roxanna Hayes.
lOGS. V. "NViixiAJt WATEr.s% b. April 4, 1819; d. Oct. 8, 1824.

1GC4. LEYI NEWTON^ (s. of Lemuel'), born 1810; married in Attica.

N. Y., May 8, 18:31, Rachel Cooley. who was born there November 7, 1812, and

died January 11, 1900, at Batavia, 111. He died at Batavia. 111., June 29, 1879.

From the following record of the marriages and deaths of his children it would

seem the family moved from. New York State to Batavia, 111., about or before

the year 1863, and made that place the family home. Their children were

:

ICiGO. i. Dux ('Alii.os', b. Aug. 2G. 18.'12, at .\le.xander, N. Y. : settled in Bntavin. 111.,

wliero he d.. Oct. S, ISO.'l : m. Oct. 27, 1&5.3, at Rennington. N. V.. .Mary

M. I'rinslo. Their four <hildreu all born at Batavia. 111., were:

KIT I. 1. CJiinlir": b. April 2;i. IS.-G; d. Dec. 2. 1850.

IGT.-,. •_'. I'raiihir-". b. Sept. 2. 18.57: d. Sept. 23. 38.57.

ICTi;. :;. Minr. b. June 1, ISCI : d. Feb. 11. 18(17.

ir,77. 4. I.riK.i-r": h. July UT,. lSi;7; d. Sept. 1. 1S(17.

1I17II. ii. (Iia:i\ Watkhs', li. Sept. 2. 1S;U. at .Vlexander, N. Y. : settled in Ratavia.

HI., where he d. Oet. (i. 1S7G: m. (1) Nov. 1. 185.". at Batavia. 111.,

Helen V. Iloyt. who had one child. Tlie date of lier death is not given.

He married (2). .Tuly 25, 1SG3. Maggie Rowers, and had three more.
Cliildri'U were:

p;7.S. 1. iri7/;r", b. Jiiue 7. l.s.5i;; d. Ansc. •_'7, Ls.^!',. R.aliivin. Ill,

1C,7!I. -. I.rii'". h. Sept. G. l.S{;7.

p;s(l. :;. Wnlln'". b. Aug. 2, 1S71.

KlSl. 4. Muhi-r. b. April 24. ^^1A. m. April 17. ISll."., J, Woiih t'nrnahau,

lG7i, iii, Kaki.i. CoDi.KV'. b, Oct, 24. 1.S3S. :it .Middl.-huiy. .\. Y.: settled in Ralavia.
HI., when- lu' d. .Ian. .".l. l.S'.U. He m. there Jau, JO, IStU, Mary E,

Wilson. Thrii- cluldivn. b..ni at Batavia, 111., wvvc :

1GS2. 1. /•.'./. /.','", b. 11,1. Ill, l.SCC: m. at Batavia, 111., 1.S1I5, Fl„fa ReeUham,
IGS:',. 2, ^YUs<ln /.'••. b. July :;i. 1S7(); in. IS!).'!, .

1GS4. .'.. Ihinii /•;,'". b. S.'pt. 2(!. 1S75 ; in. .

1G8.5. 4. A.7/i.- L<nils,'\ h. Dec. -Jti, 1.S77; ni. Dec. 4. 19(11, William \, Selfridge,

KJSG. 5. 7i(i/iV .1/(11/'". b. March 14. l.SSli; d, June i:!, l.Sll.->, Batavia, HI,

1GS7. G. Essie'", b. March 14. INS."): il, same ,vear,

IG72. iv. Helen Amelia", b. Nov, \r,. l.sin, at Attica, N, Y. : in. Feb. 15. ISGG, a1

Batavia, Hi,, Henry K, Woleott. They reside in Ralavia, III, It is Mrs.



BRANCH OF MOSES 193

Wolcott who has so kindly and fully given us this family record of Lemuel
Newton" and his posterity. Her children are

:

1C88. 1. Fred Swain"' Wolcott, h. Aug. 10, 1867.
1689. 2. Maij Neivton^" Wolcott, b. Feb. 5, 1870; m. Oct. 12, 1005, at Batavia,

111., Roger Edsall Derby. They have a son,

1690. 1. Roger Wolcott" Derby, b. Oct. 11, 1000, at Batavia, 111.

1691. 3. Katheriue Ellen^' Wolcott, b. Feb. 28, 1873; m. Oct. 5, 1898, Harry
Tracy Hunter, at Batavia, III. Their children are:

1092. 1. Helen" Hunter, b. Oct. 14, 1900, at Batavia, 111.

ItiO,-!. 2. Elsie" Hunter, b. Feb. 10, 1907, at Los Angeles, Calif.
1604. 4. FAhcrt neiirif Wolcott. b. Dec. 3, 1875 ; m. Feb. -5, 1900, at St. Charles,

111., Nora Minard. Their daughter,
1C9.5. 1. Katherine Minard" Wolcott, b. April 10, 1901, at Batavia, 111.

1690. 5. Frank- EnrtV Wolcott, b. March 7, 1883, at Batavia, 111.

1673. V. M.\i!y Avrelia', b. Oct. 19, 1843, at Attica, N. Y. ; d. Oct. 11, 1892, at
Batavia, III. ; m. .Tune 3, 1868, at Batavia, 111., Myron S. Kessler. They
lived in Batavia, 111., and had a -son born there, namely:

1697. 1. Frniik Xcicton"> Kcsxlcr, b. Nov. 9, 1871; d. Jlay 9, 1880.

1665. JOEL TEUMAN NEWTON^ (son of Lemuel'), bom 1812; died

October 4, 1861, at Yorkshire, N. Y. He married at Wyoming, N. Y., April 26,

1835, Rosanna Loomis. They lived in Yorkshire, N. Y. Their five children were:

169S. i. Wii.i.i.\M M0RGAN\ b. Oct. 10, 1837, at Wyoming, N. Y. ; m. Aug. 18, 1861,
at Yorkshire, N. Y., Annette II. Wilbour, who d. May 30, 1874; he ni.

(2( Dec. 27, 1876, at Arcade, .Tulia AVagnor. He had three children:
170.3. 1. UUthrUe:". b. Sept. 23, 1864, at Yorkshire, X. Y. ; m. Samuel Alonzo

Cleveland, born .Tan. 9, IS'iO. son of Alonzo and JIatilda M., and was
living in Waterloo, Iowa, in 1907.

2. -Vn infant'" ; lived only a few da.vs.

]7i>4. :!. IShiiirhe Elhahcth'". b. May 14, 1879, at .Tesup, Iowa; m. April 2, 1007.
William A. Lawrie. They were living in Chicago, 111., in 1907.

](l!l'.». ii. CilAiiLKS MEitRlTT°, b. Oct. 3, 1840, at Wyoming, N. Y. ; d. Dec. 4, 1003, at

Waterloo, Iowa; m. Sept. 3, 1869, at .Tesup, Iowa, Mary S. Nichols.
They had one daughter.

17(l.". 1. Xdlic M.'", b. Aug. 31, 1874, at Jesup, Iowa; was living in 1907 at
Waterloo, Iowa ; unmarried.

1700. iii. Kir.K M.", b. Sept. 26, 1^2, at Attica, N, Y. ; d. March 21, 1,844, at York-
shire, N. \.

1701. iv. Violet Adei.i,". b. .Tuly 11. ]S4.">. at Yorkshire, N. Y. ; m. there Feb. 11, 1.S63,

Albert Lyon. They were living in 1907 in Warsaw. N. Y.. and had two
daiigliter.s

:

1706. 1. Lois'" Lijoii, b. . 1,86-; m. H. R. Childs of Warsaw.
1707. 2. Grace'" Lyon. b. . IS— ; in. Harry Mor.se of Warsaw.
1702. v. Ei.LA .Taxe", 1). Sept. 7. IS.'iC, at Yorkshirfi. N. Y. ; m. Nov. 8, 1877, at Wyo-

ming, N. Y., .lobn Niles Cleveland, son of Chester II. and Ro.sella Cleve-
land of AA'arsaw. N. Y., where he w.a.s born, Aug. 2, 1858, and where
they were living in 1007; farmer. To Jlrs. Cleveland we are indebted for
this record of her father's descendants. Children

:

1708. 1. Vlara Adcll"' Clcccland. b. April 18, 1881, at Warsaw, N. Y. ; d. there
Oct. 15, 1887.

1700. 2. MaiihcHc Bosc'" Clcrclaiid. b. March 14, 1885, at AVarsaw. N. Y. ; d. there
May 3, 1899.

1710. Alida Beatrice Cleveland (adoptedt, b. Dec. 26, 1899, at Dunkirk, N. Y.

1667. MILO NEWTON* (son of Lemuel"), born 1S15; died, 1805; married,

1840, Roxaima Ilaycs and had six children:

1711. i. Selecta", b. .

1712. ii. Ceij:stia", b. ; m Clay" La.seur, son of Anna JIaria' (Newton^
Laseur ( 1657a 1.

1713. iii. JIattie", b. ; who is Mrs. .Tolin Webber of Lockport, N. Y. (1907).
1714. iv. Martin", b. .

1715. V. F.va", b. .

1716. vi. Frank", b. .

13
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1653. ISAAC NEWTON of Pomfret, Vt. once lived in Eandolph, Vt. How
much of a family lie had is unkiuiwu to me, but one son is given in the Chandler

Family, uamely:

1054. i. OuDEN B. Newtox ("Dr."j, b. ; d. in 1S63 in Franconia, Vt, where
he resided. He maiTied .Tan. 1-t, 1819, at Bath, N. H., Sarah Chandler,

daughter of John and Elizabeth (Esty) Chandler, born May 11, 1795.

They resided in Franconia, N. H., and had there three children.

1717. 1. C/mWcs, b. Jan. I'.O, 1821 ; m. at Franconia, X. H., Sept. —, 1843, Eliza

Burt, dau. of William, and had one child. He was a shoemaker. While
mo\ing lumber in Lowell, Mass., where he afterwards kept a saloon,

lie bad his foot crushed by the cars.

1718. 2. Emrlinc-b. , 1822; d. April — , 1864, at Franconia, N. H. : m.
Horace Gale of Gilmanton. a stonecutter. No issue.

171'.i. 3. Almtila. b. , 1825: m. Warren Huntson of Franconia, N. H., a

peddler. Two children.

1655. ISAAC NEWTOX of South Pomfret, Yt, once lived in Randolph, Yt.

He was engaged in the '"ilauufacture of and a dealer in Fine Carriages and
Sleighs." lie wrote to me July 29, 1907, saying when he had a little time he

would send a record of his family as far back as he could. I regret his failure

to do so. I had the impression that he was a man well into years. [I suppose

he is somehow related to Dr. Ogden B. Newton, perhaps the father was Isaac",

brother of John" and Lemuel Newton."]

1492. ELISHA NEWTON^ (Moses\ lloses\ Richard'), son of Moses, Jr.,

and Sarah (How) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there October 28,

1701. It is said of him and his wife: '"Their deaths are not on record, but each

are said to have lived to be about 90" ; if so he died about 1791.

He married at Shrewsbvu-y, Mass., December 26, 1728, Sarah Tomliu, tbcu of

Westborough, daughter of Isaac and Mary (Wait) Tomlin* of Brookfield and
Marlborough, Mass. She was born at Marlborough, April 15, 1708, and died

about 1798. She was admitted to the church at Shrewsburj' in 1734.

Mr. Newton was "of Shrewsbury" at date of his marriage. He probably was
arranging to settle there befoTe that date and was improving some of the land

taken up—"granted" to his father, Moses Newton, Lot No. 17, as well as some
of his own. This appears from the fact that he received a portion of the lands

laid out in "1763. To Elisha Newton, in right of 17th House-Lott. next his

own land." His brother Aaron had been occupying this House Lot, granted to

their father in 1718, since 1729, and he also may have done so. His twelve chil-

dren were all born in Shrewsbury.

• Is.\AC TuMr.ix ( ) fnim Brooklield. Mass., to MarlhoroiiKh. where he married. Dec.

10, 1000. jrAUY Wait ot Marlhoroush. Ho died at WoslViormigli. .Tiiiio 24, 174.'>. They had in

Marlborou^'li : Isaac. -Ir.. h. 1G!17 ; d. 173!); m, Martha Snrlun (dau. of Thomas^." ,Tohn=) :

llcrUiah. ii. 17(111. d. 174!i: Ilniniah. b. 1 70J. d. 171,S; Marii. h. I7(i:. ; Sanili. h. .\pril 1.";.

1708; m. Klinlia Xrwioit* (Mosi^s") ; Ituliamali. b. 1700; I.udia. h. 1717.
Isaac Tojii.in, .lit. (Isaac), b. l(i!)7 ; d. 17:iO ; res. in WostboiouKh. wliere ho died: Marl-

borouch. Sept. :i('. 17:;i. Maiitiia Nkwto.v, dau. of Thomas" (.lohn'-'). She died 172L'

:

in. (21 1724. JlAitv .ToNsos. wlio d. 172.">; m. (3) 1730, ,1kmima Wkeks in and of Marl-
bnroiiKh. • They liad '-Isaar. .1,:. bapl. .luuc !i, 172:?, C. U.." in Marlborough, prob. child ot
Martlia. Isl \vf. ; iMar. 17;iO: Mnitha. 17.'!1 ; John. 17.'i4 ; Silax. 17.'!G ; d. 17.'i7 ; Mam.
17:;7: d. 174(1. ISy 2d wf.. M:ii-v. 1Iiiti> w.'i-c three children, apparently at one birth, namelv.
I.tiilia. Iluhamah and Kaiah. b. .Ian. W. 172.-|. C. I!. Pee note to Tlinmas" (.Tnlin». Richard'),
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CHILDREN.

1720. ti. Elisha'. Jr., b. Feb. 7, 1729-30 ; m. Sarah Miles.

1721. tii. EzEKIEL^ b. May 9. 173.3 : m. Persis Wheelock.
1722. iii. SAR.\ir, b. Aug. 5. 1734 : d. Feb. 23, 173.5-G.

1723. iv. JIERCY^ b. Nov. G, 1735 ; d. . She married as his third wife, in

Shrewsbury, Feb. 22. 17C.8, Thomas Baker £rom Westborough to Shrews-

bury. See note to William Bucklin Newton' (CalvinM. Mercy was a

widow in 1774. for the record in Shrewsbury has intention of marriage of

"Wid. Jlercy Baker and Ezra Pond of Hubbardston. .Tune 4, 1774." The
following may be the birth record of their son. In Hubbardston :

1. '-Pond. ^ son of Ezra. May 18. 1779. P. R." See note.

1724. 'v. TIMOTIIY^ b. May 17. 1737: m. Huldah Wheelock.
1725. vi. iTiiAMAR', b. April 12, 1739 ; d. Aug. 22, 1758, at Cape Breton.

1726. tvii. SoLOMOx=, b. .Tan. 28, 1740-1; m. (1) Hannah Hastings; m. (2) Mrs. Lydin

(Rice) Ilemenway of Worcester.
1727. tviii. CnARLES\ b. Aug. 28. 1742; m. Tabitha Bouker.
1728. ix. Sarah', b. May 7. 1744 ; d. at Brookfield, Vt., before 1772 ; m. JIarch 4,

17ril, Solomon Bigelow. son of Samuel and Jedidiah (Hathorn) Bigelow
of Shrewsbury, Mass., where he was born Nov. 1, 1742. They lived a few
years in Shrewsbury, Mass.. where three children were born, then moved
to Brookfield. Vt., where she died. He married (2) in 1772, Ilanuah
Sanderson, and lived many years in Brookfield, Vt, where he died May 12,

1808. His children were :

1720. 1. Bariia" Bigelow, b. Sept. 11, 1702; m. (1) 1794, Nabba Pride of Norwich,
\t.. and had seven children; m. (2» 1808, Lois Griswold, b. at South
Hadley, Mass.. .Tan. 23. 1779; d. Aug. 24, 1870, aged 91. He had a

large store at Brookfield, Vt., until 1808, when he sold out and engaged
in farming.

1730. 2. Sila.i' Bigelow. b. Dec. 1, 1764 ; d. Dec. 4, 17&4.

1731. 3. Silax' Bigeloic, b. Dec. 24, 1700; m. Elizabeth B. Bo.vnton ; nine children.

1732. 4. Ebeiie:er" Bigelow, b. . 170-. in Vermont.
17.33. i>. Patty" Bigelow, b. . 17— , in Vermont; m. Amasa Pride; res.

Waterbury, Vt.

1734. 0. Sally" Bigelow, b. , 17— , in Vermont ; m. Winslow ; res.

Eaton, N. Y.
1735. 7. Lvcinda" Bigeloic, b. . 17— , in Vermont; m. Stephen Pride.

173C. 8. A.sa° Bigelow, b. Sept. 22. 1784, in Vermont ; m. Anna W. Paine ; eight

children.

1737. X. Persls', b. July 1. 1740; d. Nov. 14, 1751.

1738. xi. JIARY^ b. Sept. 24. 1747; d. "Feb. 20, 1792, in her 45th year." Grave-
stone in Shrewsbury. She married at Shrewsbury, Nov. 20, 1765, Asa
Mixer, son of Maj. .Tosejjh and Mary (Ball) Mixer of Watertown and
Shrewsbury, born in Shrewsbury, April 5, 1746, married (2) Dec. 24,

179.3, Itutli Murry of Worcester. The family resided in Shrewsbury,
Mass., where the births of eight children are recorded. A. H. Ward, in

the history of that town, gives the baptism of three more. Asa JMixer
moved from Shrewsbury after 1798 to Oxford. Mass., where be was living

in 1847, having pa.ssed his 100th year. Children were:
1739. 1. Daniel' Mixer, b. May 20. 1700; m. in 1783, Lydia Wesson of Gore, and

had five children. lie died and his widow, Lvdia, m. in 1818, Samuel
Smith.

1740. 2. Sarah" Mixer, b. Jlay 14, 1769; m. in 1790, Abijah Nelson. They lived

in Leicester some years and he died in Shrewsbury March 15, 1834,
aged 72. No issue.

1741. 3. Merey" Mixer (twin), b. Oct. 5. 1771; d. 1816, aged 45; m. Oct. 11, 1793,
Daniel Smith, Jr., and had eight children born in Shrewsbury. He m.
(2) in 1822, Olive Collier, a widow of Sutton.

1742. 4. Mary" Mixer (twin), b. Oct. 5, 1771; m. 1791, Lemuel Harris. They
lived in Worcester, where she had born eight children.

1743. 5. Elizabeth" (Betty) Mixer, b. Jlay 18, 1774; m. 1793, Daniel Baird, Jr.,

of Worcester, where they lived and three children were born.
1744. 6. Nelly" Mixer (twin), b. Nov. 25, 1770; m. in 1799, Ashbel Allen, son

of Israel, 2d, and Thankful of Shrewsbury. [This Israel Allen was a
soldier at the battle of Bunker Hill.]

1745. 7. .iliee" Mirer (twin I, b. Nov. 25, 1776; m. in 1797, Daniel Smith of Wor-
1740-1747. cester, where twins Asa' and Daniel" were b. 1798.
1748. S. Joneph" .Mixer, b. Nov. 13, 1779.
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1749. 9. Dana" Mirer, bapt. Feb. 16, 17S3 ; (1. 1835; m. Ruth ; three

daughters.

1750. 10. Asa' Mixer, Jr., bapt. Sept. 4, 1785 ; "d. at Charlton," to which town he

had removed ; m. 1S04, Grace Harrington ; one child.

1751. n. Relief Mijerr. b. about 1789: m. in 1805. Capt. Tliomas Harrington (son

of Capt. Thomas, Sr., and a brother of Grace above). She had five

children and died in 181G, aged 27. He m. (2) 1817, Abigail Harring-
ton, dau. of .Jonathan.

1752. txii. MoSE.s', b. March 8, 1750-1; m. Grace Ha;-rington.

1495. AAEON NEWTON* (Moses^, Moses^, Richard'), son of Moses and

Sarali (How) Newton of ilarlborough, Mass.. was born there. September 7, 1707,

and died .

"He was living in the North Parish of Shrewsbury in 17G0, and died before

1769." His will was allowed July 7, 1777.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 28. 1729, Eunice Newton (225).

daughter of John'' and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough (No. 11), where

she was born September 1, 1709. She died after 1777, as per his will.

In 1729 Aaron Newton and wife Eunice were living in Shrewsbury on House
Lot No. 17, the lot of fifty-nine acres granted to his father, December 30, 1718.

It was in the possession of Aaron Newton, January 31, 1729. [Its bounds are

described under Moses Newton^, his father], and he seems to have moved to it

and settled there at date of his marriage. Other lands in Shrewsbury were laid

out at divers times in right of the several House Lots, and to Aaron Newton
a portion, in 1744, in right of 17th House Lot. In 17ti5 his brother Elisha also

had lands granted by Shrewsbury in right of the 17th House Lot, as had also

Eli Kej'es, Jr. Aaron Newton was, perhaps, set ofF to Lancaster in 1768. Ilis

children were born in Shrewsbury.

In 1760 Aaron Newton, Edward Newton, with seven other men, were appointed

highway surveyors, and Aaron to repair certain other roads.

In 1761 the town refunded, with interest, the amounts persons were taxed too

much on their money in the years 1758 and 1759. and Aaron Newton, having been

thus taxed in 1758, £00. 10s. lid., was refunded 2s. 2d.; taxed in 1759, £00. lis.

lOd., was refunded 2s. 6d.

There is mentioned in the History of Ilolden, Mass., the names of "Aaron

Newton," "Widow Newton." In his will he is described as Aaron Newton of

Holden. It is stated that the town of Ilolden was taken wholly from the original

town of Worcester and incorporated in 1741. In 1804 and 1808 portions of it

were annexed to Paxton and West Boylston. In 1831 and 1838 further changes

occurred in the bounds between Holden and Paxton. How and when he became a

citizen of Holden is unknown to me; but there it was, in 1777, that his estate

was settleil. As he had no .'ons this is the end of his line of tlie Newton name.

.\l!STRACT OF Wll.L.

1777 Aaron Newton, Holden, 4.S021 A
Will allowed .lulv 7. 1777. gives to daughter.

Lucy Hall £13—C—

8

To grandson, Tbadeus Uayiuonil, i 4.

To daughter, Eunice 12 s.

To daughter. Lucy 12 s.

To wife. Eunice all the residue of tlii>

estate to use during life, if any rcinaius.

to my granddaughters.
Widow appointed executrix .Tiily 7. 1777.

Executor's bond £1(10
f .Teremiah HopUins

)

( .lolm roll.'i-
S
Sureties
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The name of Aaron Newton of Shrewsbury and that of Isaac Newton of

Southborough are on the lists of the Partners in the Land Bank scheme of 1740

—

both as having paid assessments. Uriah Newton of Marlborough was also a

partner. Another, Aaron Newton of Eastowu (I cannot place him), was also one

of the partners.

CHILDREN.

1753. i. Eunice', b. Feb. 2r>. 1730. at Shvew.sbury : d. : m. at Shrewsbury,

Oct. 15, 1744. Joseph Olazier. They resided in tlie North Parish of

Shrewsb.irv, where their children were born, viz. :

1754. 1. Eunice" Gla:ricr, b. xVug. 18, 1745; d. Sept. 20. 174G.

1755. 2. Pei-sis" Glacier, b. April 7. 1747; m. (int. June — , 1760) Josiah Cutting,

and had a dau. born in Boylston. Widow Persis Cutting died at Boyls-

ton, March 23, 1832, aged 84 years.

1756. 3. Aaron' Glazier, b. Nov. 3, 1748; d. March 6, 1740.

1757. 4. Eunice' Glazier, b. March 13, 1750; m. at Holden, April 10, 1708, William
Raymond, .Jr., of Holden.

1758. 5. Lcvina' Glazier, b. May 0. 17.52; ni. (int. in Shrewsbury, March 0, 17701

, 1770, Jonas Ward. Jr.* ;—res. Shrewsbury.
1759. 6. OUre' Glazier, b. Oct. 18, 1754.
1760. 7. \iaron' Glazier, b. Aug. 4, 1750.

1761. 8. Calvin' Glazier, b. March 18, 17.50 ; m. in Worcester, Jlay 18, 1780, Lydia
Pierce of Worcester.

1762. 9. Sophia Glazier, b. Sept. 25. 1701.

1763. 10. C'andaee' Glazier, h. May 29, 1764.

1764. 11. Elial-im' Glazier, b. Dec. 30, 1760.

1765. ii. LUCY=, b. May 28, 1731, at Shrewsbury: d. at Boylston, July 26, 1811, aged

81; m., at Shrewsbury, Oct. 25, 1740. Daniel Ball. He died at Boyls-

ton, March 5, 1813, aged 03. They lived in the North Parish of Shrew.s-

bury, which became Boylston. Their children, born in Shrewsbury,
were

:

1766. 1. Itliamer' Ball. b. Sept. 10, 17.50; d. Sept. 20, 1750.

1767. 2. Mosch' Rail. b. Oct. 7, 1751.

1768. 3. Aaron' Hall. b. Nov. 1, 17.53.

1760. 4. Daniel' Ball. Jr.. b. 6, 17.")l!
; piob. m. Sept. 8, 1778, Lydia Smith.

1770. 5. Lueu' Ball. b. Feb. 4, 1758.

1771. 6. Sarah' Ball. b. May 1, 1760.

1772. 7. Xathan' Ball. b. Aug. 5, 1762.

1773. 8. Thankful' Ball. b. March 0, 1765.

1774. iii. Persi.s*, b. July 1, 17.33. This daughter is not mentioned in her father's will.

She may have died soon after birth, and probably did die licfore the will

was made, which gives "to grand,son Thaddeus Raymond, £4." This would
indicate that she had married a Raymond. Her nieoe. Eunice" Glazier,

had married. 1768, William Raymond. Jr.. as above, and the term "grand-
son" would apply to a child of hers as well.

1498. AMOS NEWTON^ SE. (Moses', Moses=, Kichardi). son of Closes, Jr.,

and Sarah (How) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there April 16, 1714,

and died at Southborough, Mass., May 18, 1795, C. E.

He married his second cousin (the date and place of marriage unknown),

Azubah Newton (4749)J, daughter of Ephraim'' and Christian (Eipley) Newton
of Marlborough-Southborough, and Leicester, Mass. She was born in Marl-

borough, April 1, 1713, and died at Southborough November 9, 1776, "wife of

Amos Newton, Sen." In the administration of her father's estate, Amos Newton^,

Sr., was appointed administrator and declined to serve. Her brother Nahum
also declining to serve, declares : "I hereby certifie that Amos Newton of Soutli-

borough, who married the eldest daughter of Ephraim Newton, late of Leicester,"

• Jonas Ward*. .Tr.. was perhaps son of ,Tonas Ward" from Worcester to Shrewsbury, son

of Richard (OI>ediah=, Wllliami of Sudbury in 1030). They lived in the North Parish of

Shrewslmrv. Their chiUlrnn were: Annis". h. Aug. !.?. 1770; m. , .John Newton of

Putney, Vt. (see No. 1891) ; Eunice aiazier°, b. Sept. 8, 1772.

t See Ephraim Newton'' (Daniel-, Richard') for Azubah*.
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etc. [see Ephraim, No. 157.] While Azubah was not the "eldest daughter" bom
to her father, she was probably the eldest then (1761) living. This proves who the

mother, "Azubah." of Ames's children was. The will of Mary*, daughter of

Ephraim^, gives to ''sister Azubah Newton," earrings ; "to brother-in-law Amos
Newton-*," all residue of estate and appoints him executor.

He married (2) at Southborough, Februai-j' 5, 1778, Tliankful Bellows, daugh-
ter of James and Thankful ( ) Bellows* of Hopkinton and Southborough,
Mass., born at Southborough, May 14, 1734, died there November 7, 1807.

Abstract of her will follows

:

1S07. Tliankful Newton, Soutliboi-oiigli. 43442 A.
Will filed December 1, ISOT. Gives to

Hetsey Price, daughter of Lot Price, furniture.

To Susannah Leonard Clothing
To Carrie Newton, wife of Charles Newton, $10.
To Amos Hodgman, .son of Ebenezer Ilodgnian, Silver buckles.

To Joanna Bond, wife of William Bond, Clothing.
To Sally Leonard, daughter of Solomon Leonard, Clothing.
To her brother .Tame.s Bellows, residue.

.\pi)oints Abner Parker, Executor.

The mention of her brother. James Bellows, and the above near relatives, indi-

cate which Thankful Bellows she was. In the will of her liusband, Amos New-
ton, she is given only certain household goods. She had probably been provided

for during his lifetime. No children.

Amos Newton, Sr., lived in that part of Marlborough that became South-

borough, and his children were all born in the latter town. He is styled "Sen."

probably to distinguish him from the son of John Newton of the same town.

who is "Amos. Jr." In 1790 (U. S. Census), his family comprised himself as

head, one male below sixteen years, and two females.

An abstract of the will of Amos Newton*, Sr., follows

:

1795 Amos Newton. Southborough, 4.3044 A
Will allowed .July 7, 1795

To wife. Thankful, certain household effects.

To grand children, heirs of son, Solomon.
i. e. Ephraim Newton : Lavina Woods, wife
of John Woods : Azubah Newton : Hannah
Newton : Lucy Newton ; Solomon Newton :

Thankful Newton—£50
To grandson, Alpheus Newton £66—13—

t

To grandson, Daniel Fay f 4
To granddaughter, Dorothy Fay, furniture

• John Bellows', aged 12 years, came to America fi'om London in 1635. Ho was in

Concord in 1645, where he m. in 1655. Mary Wood, and moved to Sudbury, Mass.. where
he settled and shared in the division of the lands. He had there seven children. He d. 16,1.'!.

She d. 1707. Children: /sffBc=, 16G.3 : J'oft)i=. 1660 ; Thomas-, 16GS; Elcazci", 1611 : DnnirP.
1672-3; XathanicP. 1676, and Samuel-, d. 1080 ["s. .lohn Mary"].

Ei.KAKER Bellows", b. April 13. 1671. He and his brother John= were assigned to .lohn

Newton's garrison in 1711. He m. 1692. E.stheb Barrett. Res. Marlborough and had there

six children; Thomas'. 1693; EJcazo-^, 1696; DanirP, 1699, d. 1719; ATjigaiP, 1701; Joii-

athau", 1704 ; Lj/dUi\ 1706.
Tiio.MAS Bellows" (Eleazer=), b. Sept. 30, 1793; m. 1816, Martha Maverick of Fram-

Ingliam, His first: Ave ctiildrcn wore born at Marlborough. Ab<)ut 1725 he moved to Fram-
ingliam and afterward to Hopkinton. Tlie other children were born in those towns and in

Southborough. The ten children were: flUas', 1717; ilnriinrctK 171S ; E.itho-'. 1721:
Zciviah*, 1723; Martha', 1724; Kc:iah\ 1727; Thomas'. 1732; Abigail'. 1734; Marciick',
1735. and .lamrs', b. JIarch 0. 1738-9 in Hopkinton. Impt. there .luly 5, 1741; d. 1810; m,

(1) Thankful .
, who died in Soiilhhorough. .Tan. 3, 1735. She had three children:

.lamos"'. .Tr., 1729; m. (li 1754, KlIzal>olb Caniiilioll, wlio il. same vrar; m. (21 .loaiuiu

Leonard, who d. his wid.. 1812. age 70 ; -Insiah''. 1731 : d. 174ii
; ThanhfiiV-. b. May 14. 1734 ;

m. 1778. Amos Newton. Sr. (2d wf.i. By 2d wICc Satiah : Eiinior'-. 1738: m. .July 22. 1702.
Charles Newton; Josiah^, 1743; Sarah'-. 17 10. The Susanna Leonard mentioned bv Thankful
.Nowlon in lior will was bor auni, anil Sally L.Minard, hor nloco.
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To daughter, Beulah, wife of John Lock £12—19—

1

To son, Bezaleel Newton of Ashby, residue and
appoints him executor

Bond of executor .?6(in0
f Klijah Brigham | Sureties

i Samuel Hudson |
Bezaleel Newton is a blacksmitli

CiriLDREX.

1775. i. Persis\ b. June 5, 1737; d. June 18, 1737.
177G. tii. Solomon', b. Oct. 12, 17.S8 ; m. .

1777. iii. AzuBAir, b. Dec. l."i. 1740 : d. Jan. 4. 17fiC..

1778. iv. Alpheus'. b. July 27. 1742; d. Aug. 11, 1742.
1779. V. I)EBORAii=, b. Oct. 2, 1743: d. ; m. at Southborough, Dec. 0, 1707,

Daniel Fay, son of John' and Thankful (Taylor) Fay* of Southborough,
where he was born July 31. 1744. He died there July If!, 1794. Deborali

was not given anything in the will of her father, while her children were
remembered. It is possible she, too, may have died previous to the making
of the will, and her orphan children were living with her father. These
children were :

1780. 1. Daniel" Fay, b. Aug. 17, 1769, at Southborough; was given £4. by will

of his grandfather Newton.
1781. 2. Dorothy' Fail. b. ; was given furniture by will of her grandfather

Xewton.
1782. vi. BEULAH^ b. Aug. 17, 174.-| : d. at Fitzwilliam, X. H., Aug. 13, 1813;

received by will from her father, £12-19^; m. at Southborough, Nov. 12,

17(55, Deacon .Tohn Lock, son of .Tames and Elizabeth (Buruapl Lockt of

Hopkinton and Ashby. Mass., born at Hopkinton. Dec. 10, 1733: died at

Sullivan. N. H., Feb. 10. 1S23. They lived awhile at Southborough, where
their first child was born; then moved to Ashby, where the second, third

and fourth were born ; removed to Fitzwilliam in 1772, where the rest

were born. He was chosen deacon July 3, 1773, and officiated in the

office for twenty-five years. He held other town and proprietors otRces

in Fitzwilliam, N. H., residing on Lot 10. Range 4. until about 180.'i.

About 1810. he removed to Sullivan. N. H. Children :

1783. 1. Bezaleel" Loek. b. Dec. 8, 1700; d. 1824; m. Catherine Learned.
1784. 2. Sarah" Loek. b. Nov. 19, 1768; d. 1799; m. Samuel Ward Bowker, son

of Silas of Petersham, Mass., b. 1700 ; d. 1835, at Ashby.
1785. 3. Ward' Loek. b. April 11, 1770.

1786. 4. Charlotte' Loek. b. Dec. 17, 1771 ; m. 1803, Samuel Ward I'.owker, whose
first wife was her sister.

1787. 5. John' Loek. b. Nov. 30, 1773 ; went west about ISOO.

1788. 6. Amo.i' Loek. b. Feb. 11. 1776; d. IS.jO; m. 1799, Polly Saunders.
1789. 7. iIose.i" Loek. b. Nov. 2.3, 1777; d. 1843, at Parma, N. Y. : m. Abigail II.

Skinner of Rensselaerville, N. Y.
1790. 8. Ebenezer' Loek. b.'Nov. 1. 1779; d. aged about 22, supposed i,i have been

murdered in northern New York.
1791. 9. Hannah' Lock. b. Aug. 21, 1782; d. 1&13 : m. 1808, Daniel Howard, Jr.

1792. 10. Samuel' Lock, b. Sept. 20, 1785: m. (ll 1810, Lydia Fay, dau. Capt.

John, m. (2) Mrs. .Tudette (Taylor) Fifield, dau. Jonathan Taylor.

1793. tvii. Bezaleel'', b. May 10, 1747; m. Molly Ward.§

•.Tohn Fav". Ii. Dec. 10. 1710, d. : m. 1732. Thankful Taylor; res. Southborough.
where they had fourteen children. He was son of

D.vviD F.VY2. b. April i;.3. 1070, m. IGflO. Sarah Larkin. res. Soatblmroniili and Jliu-lliiu-diigli.

where he had twelve children. He was son of

JoHX Fay'. 1). in England 1048, and came to Boston 1650. aged 8 years. He was probably
sent to friends at Sudbury ; res. Marlborough and Watertown ; m. twice ; Mary , and
Mrs. Susanna (Shattuck) Morse. The latter, mother of David-'.

t Dea. William Lockf.'. b. Dec. 1.3, 1628. in London. Eng.. came to this country in 16:'.t. in

the family of his uncle, who settled in that part of Charlestown which became Woburn. lie iii

Dec. 27. i6.j5. Mary Clark, b. 1640; d. 1715; dau. of Wm. and Margery. He died .lunc IH
1720. They had nine children ; one was.

.TAMES LocKE=, b. Nov. 14. 1677; d. 1745; m. 1700, Sarah Cutter (dau. of Ricbardi,

b. Aug. 31. 1673. One child was
James Locke', b. June 17. 1703; d. 1782; m. 1727, Elizabeth Blrnap, b. ]70S: tl. 1,85;

dau. of Benj. and Elizabeth (Newhall). They res. in Hopkinton and Asbliy. Their ten

children were: Elizaheth*, .James', Sarah*, John* (Dea.), b. 1733; Rebecca*, .Joiiiithtni', Daiiil*,

Ebenezer*. Martha*, William*. 1748.

!! William Ward, from England was in Sudbury as early as 16:50. and was a proprietor
of lands there. He was living at that time with a second wife, nee Elizabeth Storey, who
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17!l4. tviii. JIosEs'. b. Aug. 13, 1740; m. Elizabeth Horn.
1795. ix. SARAir, b. Jan. G, 1752 : d. Sept. 22. 175G.

1700. X. Hanxau', b. Dec. 2, 1755; d. Sept. 22, 1750.

1499. EZEKIEL NEWTON*, JR. (Moses--, Moses=, Richardi), youngest son

of Hoses, Jr.. and Sarah (How) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there

May 3, 1716, baptized at the church there June 24. 1716. and died at Southbor-

ough "August 30, 1800, aged 84."

He married at Shrewsbury, Mass., January 9, 1738-9, Hephzibah Newton
(1512), daughter of Jonathan^ and Bethia (Riee) Newton of Marlboi'ough, Mass.,

where she was born November 1, 1716, and where she died April 19, 1776.

Mr. Newton is styled "Ezekiel, Jr.." on the town records, probably to dis-

tinguish him from the son of Daniel, Jr., and Sarah Newton, who was Ezekiel,

Sr., and born 1707. At record of their marriage they are recorded as ''both of

Southborough." Mr. Newton continued to reside in Southborough, where his

seven children were born.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Ezekiel Newtou, head of a house-

hold at Southborough. The other members were one male above sixteen years,

one male below sixteen years, and two females.

CHILDREN.

1707. ti. .TAUEZ^ h. .Tan. 0. 17.S11-40: ra. Rhoda Ward.
1708. ii. HuI,nAU^ b. Feb. 25. 1741-12; d. at Southborough. Oct. 8. 1701. She mar-

ried in Southborough as the second wife of Bezaleel Walker, Dec. 3, 1778.

He was son of Daniel and Dorothy (Manning) Walker of Sudbury, where
he was born May 7, 1724. He died at Southborough. .Tune 10. 1810. where
he resided. [See Amos Newton^ (.Tohn', .Tohn'. John") and note, for fur-

ther account of Bezaleel Walker and his several marriages to other

Newtons.] I find no children by this marriage.

1700. iii. Hepiizibau"', b. June 10, 1740; d. May 13, 1770; unm.
1800. tiv. EZEKIEL^ 3n, b. Oct. 15. 1740; m. Lucy Ward.
1801. V. JuDrm=, b. Feb. 21. 1755 ; d. Sept. 20, 1750.

1802. vi. .ToAXXA'. b. Aug. 24, 17.57; d. .

1803. vii. Job', b. Nov. 4, 1700 ; d. Jau. 24, 1701.

1504. EDWARD 'NEWTON-* (Edward^ Moses% Richard'), son of Edward
and ]\Iary (Leonard) Newton of Marlborough. Mass., was born there October 5,

1701, and died after October 18, 1765, and before the end of the year, at

Shrewsbury.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., November 1, 1723, at which date they

were "both of Hopkinton," Mass., Elizabeth Allen, daughter of Elnathan and
Mary (Rice) Allen* of Hopkinton and Shrewsbury, Mass., bom about or between

1698 and 1700, and was living in 1765.

(lied Dec. 0, 1700, aged 87. He had four or five children before lie emigraled. and tourtpen

In all. He represented Sudbury in 1G44, in the General Court ; was several years selectman of

Sudburv ; petitioned for JIarlboriiugh, 165C ; moved to JIarlborough in 1660. His ninth
child,

S.VMiJEr, \V.MiD=, b. Sept. 24, 1641; d. 1720; m. 1667. S.\r.\h Howe, dau. of John of

Marlborough. She died 1707. He m. (2) . He had seven children. The second was
Samiiei, Ward', b. March — . 16T8 ; d. 173,S ; m. M.vuv , who died 1758. They

lived In Marlborough and had seven children. One was
Adsai.om Waud', b. .Sept. 20. 1706; d. Jan. 21, 1787. at Southborough. where he resided;

m, there Dec. 4, 1740, Mary Wilkixson. wbo died there I>>b. 22. I'O.'i. They had in South-
h.irongb six cblldreu. viz.: llhiiiln'. b. .Tuly 20. 1T42; lu. 1760, .labez Newton'^ (son of

i:-.!eklel', Moses-'); Liirii'. h. Oct. 17. 1744; m. 1772. Kzekiel Ne\vton^ .'id (son of Ezekiel",

Moses^) ; MuUti', b. April 20. 1746; ni. Rezaleel Ncwlon" (son of Amos', Moses") ; Samuel',
h. .Tan. 1. 1748; m. ; Abiij'iil', b. Dec. 15, 1741); m. ; Erasmus', b. March 2!),

1752; m. 1782. Hannah ("bamberlln.
• Waltkk Ali.e.n-' was of Newbury. Mass.. 1640; rem. to Walortown prior to 1062, at

which time he was a proprietor, and was one of a coroner's jury. July 10, 1663. In conveyance
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Edward Newton* was about three and one-half years old when his father died.

In 1709, his mother married again. She having been made guardian of the

children, and administratrix of their father's estate, cared for them and it until

she was discharged by the Court, and the property was turned over to the chil-

dren. [See the papers concerning settlement of estate of Edward''.] This would
indicate that he had something to start with when he became of age; and he
married soon afterward. The family probably lived in Hopkinton awhile and
then moved to Shrewsbury about the beginning of 1727 or before. The births of

four of his children are recorded there on the town records, and two were bap-

tized there. Edward and his wife were admitted to the church at Shrewsbury in

1736—they lived in the North Province of the town—and were dismissed in 1744
from that church to form a church in the west part of Lancaster.

In 1768 the families of Edward* and his sons SamueP and Edward^, Jr., were
set off to the town of Lancaster.

The will of Edward Newton* is dated October 18, 1765, in which he mentions
his wife Elizabeth, sons Edward, Jr., and Ezekiel, and daughters Martha New-
ton, Mary, wife of Daniel Perry, and Esther, wife of John Britten.

He died before the end of the year 1765, since his will was probated that

year, and the estate settled at Shrewsbury. Case in Probate Court, No. 4.3,114.

This would be before he was set off to Lancaster as above.

1804. ti. Ezekiel', b. Oct. 13, 172.i ; m. Dorothy Osgood.
1805. tii. SAMtrEL', b. Nov. 5, 1727, in Shrewsbiu-y ; m. Sarah Douglas.
1806. iii. Mary', b. , 1729; bapt. in Shrewsbury, Oct. 26, 172'.l ; m. lint, in

Shrewsbury, March 1, 17<>5]. Danipl Perry, "both of Lancaster." | IVt-
haps he was son of Joseph, .Ir., and Abigail (llolbrookl Perry of Sher-
born. born there Nov. 24, 1724. Perhaps not.] They had one child born
at Shrewsbury and two more in Holden

:

1807. 1. Joseiih' Perry, b. Feb. 11. 1760.
1808. 2. ,4)1108" Perry, b. , 1708.
1809. 3. Isaac" Perry, b. Sept. 1. 1771.
1810. iv. JIaktha', b. May 29, 17.32, at Shrewsbury; bapt. there June 11, ]7;'.2; was

living and unmarried at date of her father's will, 1705.
1811. V. Esther', b. Sept. 8, 1734, at Shrewsbury; d. ; m. April 14, t7i;2

lint. Jan. 10, 1702, at Shrewsbury, when he was "of Southboro' "j, .lulni

Britton of Northborough.
1812. tvi. Edward', Jr. (Capt.), b. Jan. 18, 1737-8, in Shrewsbury; m. Sarah Winch.

1508. JONATHAN NEWTON*, JR. (Jonathan^ Moses=, llicliard'), son of
Jonathan and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was
bom at Marlborough, November 3, 1710, and died at Southborough, October 25,

1786.

of land. 166.">. his wife was (2d wf.) Uebecca : several other conveyances of land up to 107.':.

when by deed of gift, he gives lands in Wateitown to his sons Daniel and .Joseph, and soon
after moved to Charlestown. Mass.. where he married (S) Nov. 29, 1G78, Abigail Rooeiis,
dau. of Wm. of Charlestown, and where he died July 8, 1681 ; age was sworn 76 yrs. in 1677 ;

li. 16U1. Ilis will dated Feb. 10, 1070-81). was proved Aug. 1G81. He had a first wife in
ICngland, his wife Abig.ml as mentioned in his will. Hatter.- Children: Daniel-, d. ]7iiO;
Johifi (of Sudbury) ; .lonriih-, Jlenjamin-, b. 1647.

Daniei, Ai,len2, a. in Sudbury, 1706; m. abt. 1638, Maky Sherman, dau. of Rev. .Tohn and
.Miigail Sherman of Watertown. Ho res. successively in Charlestown, Watcrlown. l/iuicaslcM-,
Walertown and Sudliui'y. He had nine children. The fifth was

15r,NATiiAN Allen^ h. at Lancaster, Feb. 11, 1666; d. at Shrewsbury, whore he was killed
liy falling from a load of hay In 1734. He resided in Watertown, Sudbury, Hopkinton and
Shrewsbury. His wife was Mercy Rice», b. 1670, dau. of Henry^ and Elizabeth (Moore) Rico
nf Sudbury (son of Edmund'). She died at Hopkinton, 1727, age 37. They had eight children.
The third was Elizabeth*, who m. 172.'?, Edward Newton'.
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He married about 1730 Tabitlia . She was born about 1710, and died

at Soutbborough, November 12, 1802, aged 92, C. E.

Mr. Newton lived iu Southboroug'h. His thirteen children were born there.

He is mentioned in the will of his father as one of the children to whom had

been given his "full portion in time past," and was to receive only one shilling

more, in silver money. There is no probate settlement of his estate. That he

owned land in Southborough is shown in a deed given by him October 8, 1773,

to Ezra Newton'', his son, conveying ten acres for 26 pounds, 13 shillings, 4 pence.

Also another deed in which his land bounded with that of Joseph Arnold. See

Ezra Newton'', his son. .

CniLDliEX.

381.?. i. LviiiA'. b. .Time 2."., 1732 : tl. ; m. nt Soiitliborough. Oct. S. 1758.

.Josei)li Graves. .Tr..* of Southborough, whose first wife, Jlary Newton
(4731). had died there. Feb. 23, 1738, leaving five children. I .suppose

he wa.s son of .Toseph and Rachel (Pratti Graves of Framiugham, born

there Jan. 21, 1723. They continued to reside in Southborough. Their

children, born there, were :

1814. 1. -S'/cp/icji" Graces, b. May 4. 17r)!T. d. 8ept. — . ]7(i].

ISir.. t2. Daniel" Graves, b. JIarch 4, 1701; m. Tirzah Ne\vtou= (1837K Children

given under her number.
ISW. :\. Joseph' Graves, Jr.. b. Aug. 20, 1703 ; m. 1787, S\isannah Merrett.

1817. 4. Li/dia' Graves, h. Oct. 8, 1765.

1818. 5. Itchccca' Graves, b. Sept. — . 1767.

1810. 6. Thomas' Graves, b. Oct. 2. 1771: d. Nov. 26. 1843, aged 72. Infirmity-
palsied on one side for thirty years. A cooper. "He used to sit and
work with one hand." He m. 1790, Persis Bellows [per. dau. of Jotham
and Abigail, b. ]771].

CALEB^ b. Oct. 12, 1734.

RuTH=. b. July 22. 1736 : d. Dec. 20. 1748.

Tabitha', b. April 25. 1738.

EzRA=. b. July 29, 1740 ; m. Elizabeth Hager.

T^ANKFUL^ b. Jan. 19. 1741-2.

EujAir b. Oct. 13. 1743: m. Relief Newton (2.321 1.

Oliveb% b. Slarch 23. 1745-0: d. Dec. 15, 1775. He was a soldier of the

Revolution. Service: Oliver Newton. Private, Capt. .Silas Gates' Go.

Abstract roll for service, Dec, 1775 and 1776. Enlisted Dec. 4, 1775;
other items, "reported deceased."

18'28. tix. Reuben^, b. April 16, 1747 : m. Sarah Brewer.
1829. X. RuTH% b. June 16, 1750 : d. May 28, 1777 ; num.
18.30. xi. CoMFORT^ b. Nov. 2, 1752 ; d. at Southborough, JIarch 14. 1.S35, aged 82.

C. R. "Widow Comfort Fay." She married at Southborough, May 10,

1792, Asa Fay, son of Robert and Elizabeth (Joslin) FayJ of South-
borough, where he was born Nov. 10, 1752, and where he died Nov. 2,

1815.
1831. xii. JoXATUA>:\ h. .luly 4. ]7.55.

1832. xiii. STEPIIE^"^ b. Nov. 12, 1750.

•Joseph Graves, Sr., m. at Framingham. May .".. IT'J.'i. Racho} Pratt. Tliey lived in

Framingham and had born there. Josepli, Jan. 21. ]72:;-o: Ilaiuiah, 17J." : d. 17.'!S-9 ; Rachel.
1727; Benjamin and ^ynUam (twins). 1720-30; rhinehas, 1735; Itnrshcba, 1737; Timothij,
1730; Jo7i», 1742; Ebenesrv, lliQ.

% For .IdUN' Fay'. Ilio imraigranl. si'O nnlc lo .Tonathan Nowton^ Sr. Ills son David^. li.

April 23, 1C70 ; m. May 1, 1600, Saiiaii Larkin. Their children, born in Jlarlliorough, were:
.l(,lin'-. 17(10; (1. 17IM; .Jmnind'. 1701; il. 1720; .^anilr'. 1701; m. 1720. Elicnczer Piko

;

IhiriiP. 1707; li. 1720; 7»iV, 17(iO; .hthn', 1710; m. Thankliil TayU.r ; Mosr.f--, 1712; m.
Mary PIko ; Itiibcvt", h. .Inly 30. 171."). "was twice m. and had 20 children, res. in Southlioro' ;

'

Eilwavd'. 1717; ni. Sarali Joslin; .Inioii", 1710; m. (1) Thankful Newton; m. (2) Mrs.
Fimico Farr ; .limnna'. 1721 ; DariiP. 1723; m. Jemima Newton.

ItoiiKiiT Fav-i (son (if I)avia=). Ii. 171.J ; d. Dec. 10, l.SO.S ; res. Sonlhhorongh ; m. (1) .\pril

2S, 1743, Ki.izAiurni ,Ios[.i.s [per. dan. oC Israel and Sarah (('levelnnili .loslin. Imrn 172:>|.

who died Sept. 4. 17l!(); ni. (21 May 10, 1701, Anna IIakkincton, who d. May 14, ISOO.
•I'lie rollowliig children are recorded in Sonlhboningh ; Kli:iih,lli . 174 1; Unhrvl. i740. d. y.

;

Xathanicl. 1747; l!iiihrn, 17 10; Asa. 17r.2 ; ni. Coniforl Xewlon ; Itiuiil. 175."i ; .Joshua.
17.17. d. y. ; fuhniit. \-7,K d. y. ; llrhnrn. 17.10. d. y. ; liUjah. I TOO. F.y second wife; Jason,
1702; /i"o^(i/. 1704 ; F.uhrnim. UiW; /•.'/loc/i. 1770 ; ;)(/)n((, 1772 ; /i'»/hs, 1779.
Newlon (alias .Iiisllnt, Nallianiel. s. I.ydla. Nov, (i. I

T."..'>. .loslin (alias Newton). Nathan-
iel, 6. I-ydIa Newton, Nov. 0, 1755. (Sonthboroiigh Vital Iteeords.]

1820.
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1513. DAVID NEWTON*, SR. (Jonatllan^ Moses=, Eichard^), son of Jona-

than, Sr., and Bethia (Eice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there Feb-

ruary 23, 1718, and died at Southborough, Mass., March ;9, 1807, aged 89, C. E.

He married at Southborough. September 12, 1744, Sarah Pike.* She died in

Southborough, February 3, 1754. Three chikh-en.

He married (2) at Southborough, July 30, 1755, Abigail Lawrence, daughter

of Benjamin and Jane (Eussell) Lawrence^ of Lexington, Westborough and

Boston, Mass. She was born at Westborough, August 20, 1737, and died at

Southborough, "Widow Newton, October 10, 1816, in her 79th year. C. E."

David Newton, Sr., lived in Southborough, apparently all his life. His chil-

dren were all born there. He was the head of a family there in 1790, as given

in the First United States Census, his family being then "two females," besides

himself. There is no probate record of the settlement of his estate. He is men-

tioned in the will of his father as one of "my other well beloved children," to

whom is given "one shilling in silver money and the reason I give them no

more Now; is because I have given them their full portions in time past."

CnlLDKEX BY FinST WIFE.

1&33. i. Jo.\^^A^^ b. Jan. 2, 174.")-G ; A. ; m. at Soutliborougli, Jlay 20,

17G4, .Tonathan Templp.

1834. ii. S.iRAU', b. Jan. 10. 1748-!): iii. at Southborough. JIarch 2. 17S0, Timothy

Chase. They had a son born in Southboi-ough :

ia35. 1. Enos'' Chase, b. Dec. 5. 1780.

1836. tiii. D.\vn)^ .Tr., h. Aug. 29. 17.51; m. (1) Abigail Stone; m. (2* Elizabeth

Xewtotf. his cousin (]S.~)7l.

CHILUItEX BY SECOND WIFE.

1S37. iv. TiRZAn=. b. Dec. 8, 17.5G; m. at Southborough, Dec. IS. 1783, Daniel Graves

(1815 1, son of Joseph and Lydia ( Xewton^) Graves of Southborough.

where he was born March 4, 1701. (His mother was daughter of

Jonathan', Jr.. Jonathan'. Jloses". i They lived in Southborough. Their

children were born there.

1838. 1. Hannah' Oraics. b. Oct. 28, 1784.

1839. 2. Stephen' Graves, b. March 18, 178(5.

1840. 3. Daniel" Graves, b. July 4, 1788.

1S41. 4. Comfort' Graves, b. Aug. 14. 1790.
1842. 5. Jeremiah" Graves, b. Aug. 19, 1792.
1843. v. Thankful', b. Feb. 23, 1700; d. ; m. at Soiithhurough July 0, 1780.

.Tonathan Xurse.S son of .Joseph and Sarah (Walkupl Nurse of Framing-
ham and Hopkinton, Mass. He was born at Hopkinton, Feb. 9, 1750[1V1
bapt. at Framington, Feb. 10, 1750.

•For early Pikes see note to 2265. I cannot place this Sarah.
J .loii.N I-.vwi!ENcK'. the immigrant, settled in WatiTtown in 1B:3j ; his oldest child was

born there In March. IGS.j-G ; adm. freeman 1G.37 : m. Elizabeth , and hart twelve chil-

dren, all born in Watertown before 1661', in which year he removed to (Jfoton. Mass., where
she died in 166.'!, and he m. (2) 1664 Scsaxnah Batcheldkr (dau. of Wm. of Charlestownl,
who died 1668. He died 1667. In legal instruments he is designated a carpenter. lie was
one of the selectmen, on the first board, of Gi'oton. One son was ;

Nathaniel IjAwkence=. b. Oct. 13, 1630; an executor of his father's will; adm. freom.m
1672; res. Groton ; was Rep. of Groton. and much emplo.ved in town business; chosen deacon
in the church. Later rem. to Charlestown P^arms. where he died 1724, aged 85. Will dated
171S. Inventory, £714. 18s. 6d. He m, in Sudbury, 160(1, Sarah Morse (dau. .Tohn and
Hannah, who died. Groton, 1684. He m. (2) IIaxxaii (Anna) — , who died after 1701 ; twelve
children. One was

:

.ToHX Lawre.vce^ b. .Tuly 20. 1667 : d. in Lexington. Jlarch 12, 1746-7. He was a black-
smith and farmer. He moved from Groton to Lexington, where he and his wife were adm. to
the churcji, IVIi.. l(;oS-0. He m. 1687. .\nxa Tarrai.i.. They had ten chilrtren. One was

BEN.7AMI.V Lawrence*, b. May 24. 1713; m. I'eb. 12, 1734-5, Jaxb IUssell, b. July 10,
1711 (dau. of .tonathan and Elizabeth of Lexington). They were dismissed from Lexington
to Westborough. July 3. 1737 ; and from Westborough to Boston. Feb., 1740. Six children,
born In Westl)orougli : Ilmjinniii'^, 1735; Ahi(/<fil', b. Aug. 20, 1737; m. David Newton, Sr. ;

Si(6mi(5, 17.30 ; Eliziihrth': 1741 ; .1h«6, 1742 ; Joiic^ 1744.
8 Joseph Nirse (s. of .Tohn. Jr., John. Sr.). b. 1727; ra. 1746, Sarah Wal1<iip : res. Hopkin-

ton, where they had six children. The third was Jonathan, b. 1750, who m. Thankful New-
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1844. vi. Ai!iiiAiL\ b. June 20. lT(i2 ; d. in Sutton, Mass!, May 4, 1828, aged 6(j. G. S.

She man-ied at Soutliborougli. July 19. 1794. Ebenezer Ilyde of Sutton.
He was born about 175.5 and died at Sutton, May 20, 1813, aged 58. G. S.

He bad previously married Ruth , who died at Sutton. Sp|iI, S.

1793, in her 2Stb year. By her lie had a daughter. Ituth, who dicil at

Sutton, .Tan. 10. or 11. 1804. aged 18 years. G. S.. and a sou William.
l>orn May 31. 1789. The children by wi£e Abigail, biu-n in Sutton, were:

184.5. 1. Ihinirl- ]I i/ilr. b. Sept. 28. 1797: d. March 15, 1821. G. S.

184r.. 2. yahln/' H i/dr. b. Aug. 5. 1799.
1.S47. ;!. Lii(Ii,r- IhiiJc. b. Oct. 2. 1802: m. 3S27. Gilbert Searls.

1.848. 4. Ihn-iiP Uijdc. b. Jan. 5. 1805; d. Aug. 1, 1820.

1849. .5. A'»(/i« Hyde. b. Feb. 25. 1808; d. Jlay 17 or 18. 1810. (J. S.

1850. tvii. Obediaii^ b. Marcli 13, 1765; m. Rebecca .

1522. GIDEON iSTEWTON* (Jonathan^, Moses-. EicharcP), son of Jonathan.

Sr., and Bctliia (Rice) Newton of Marlboroiigli, Mass., was bom there July 1,

1721, and died at Southboroiigh, Mass., March 20, 1798, aged 77.

He married at Southboroiigh. December 22. 1742. Hannali Lawrence. She died

at Southborough, February 10, 1791.

]\Ir. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass. His children were all born there.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows his large family to have dwindled

down to himself and two females. These last were probably his wife and their

daughter Hannah, or a grandchild.

He is mentioned in the will of his father as one of the children who had

already received his portion, and was given one shilling more. There is no pro-

bate settlement of his estate.

CHILDREN-.

1S51. ti. Tyi!fw\ b. Dec. 3, 174:1 : m. Eleanor ; ni. (2 I Hannah Johusou.

1852. ii. BETniAH-'. b. Aug. 2, 1745; d. at Southborough, "Dec. 0, 1807, aged 01,

C. R."; m. at Southborough, Sept. 26, 1793, as his third wife. Bezaleel

Walker*, sou of Daniel and Dorothy (JIanning) Walker of Sudbury,
JIass., where he was born JIny 7. 1724. They live<l in Southborough.

where he died June 10. 1810. No children of Rethiah.

JS.53. iii. IlAXNAn', b. Jan. 4. 1747-8.

1S54. iv. AliU'.AiL^ b. April 3. 1750: d. at Southborough. Nov. 30, 1770; m. there.

Nov. 29, 1774, Elisha .JohnsonJ, a brother of Hannah Johnson, her

biollier's wife, and .son of Isaac and Rachel (Thomasi .Johnson of

Sinilhborough, where he was born .Tuly 1, 1753. lk» died in South-
biiniiigh, where the family resided, Nov. 28, 1832. Their one child was:

1855. 1. Abiniiil- Jiihnmn. b. Oct. 19. 1776; d. Oct. 2. 1778.

1850. ;v. (5liiE(i?;''. Ji!.. 1). May 21. 17.52; m. Phebe Temple.
1857. 'vi. ELiZAliKTil"'. 1). .\iu-il 17. 17.55; m. David Newton. Jr. (1S30i. wlio was her

cousin. Si'e under his heading for her children.

18.58. vii. JuWTn=, b. Aug. 20. 1757: d. Aug. 31, 1701.

1,859. iviii. .TosiAir (Dea.), b. March 4, 1760; m. Elizabeth llayiies.

1800. ix. REliECCA=, b. April 2, 1762; d. : m. at Soiilhbonnigh, .March 10.

1782, Hezekiah .TolinsonS, son of Aaron and Kezlah (I'.enueti .Tcdmsou

Ion: llii' fonrlli was Ihillisliihn. b. 17.1:J. who m. Jann-s Newton" (s. ot Andi-ew*). See No.
IS'.n.

.toiiN Ni ,:m:. .li;. li. 1701; ni. ISatusiikih I!i cg. No. :;o, d.-in. of .loniitlinn and Sarah
IN.-Wlon. .N„. j:!) Kufe-g.

Joiix Xt:KSK, Sii., rn. 17(10. in Sherborn, Ui.iz.miktu (I.m.k : ns. Fianiinghani : six t-liihhi ii.

For Itugg. sec note to John Newton= (2).
• Ht:z.vi,Ki-;i. Wai.kkk ni. (1» I)i:iioii.Mt li.MiXs ; m. iJi llti.hui Xmviov: ni. i:ii I'.i iniui

.Vkwto.v. His son nnirried /•ulinirc Nrirloii. See note In .\ii\ns, .1 r.-. snn of .lolm ,Ncwli:ii'.

for more of him.

t For (he curly .lohnson Kenerntions see nolps lo Tynis', iiiul Miiry Xcwloii-'.

Ki.isuA .loiixsox'' (Isaac*, Willlam-'i in. cii S.vu.ui - -
. SnrMli. wiil. of KUslia. d. In

Sonlhlioroiigh. Oct. In, 1.S47, aj;cd 111 yi-s.. Ill nios. ; old age. Tlicy hiul hoi-n in Soulliliorougii ;

\iilhini. 177!1 ; l/iifii". Nov. V.'. 17Sli; m. ISn;;, llnniinli \cirloit (da\i. of '^ynls^ Gideon*);
./(/ii(/;i. 17S-J: /.7/«;oi. 17s;! ; .s'(i™;i. 17,s.-| ; ..Hk/«i7. 17.S7 : ;/.i)i»n/i. 17il.'{; inft., 1795.

§ UczcUiali Johnsen (Aaron'', JIoscs', Williani", Jonathan^, Sr., William').
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of Sudbury, Mass., where he was boru March S, 17C0. He died .

They had four children bom in Sudbury.
1801. 1. Aaron' Johnson, b. Feb. C, 1780.

1802. 2. Catu" Johnson (twin), b. April 27, 1789.
180.5. o. I'hele" Johnson (twin), b. April 27, 1780.
1864. 4. Gideon^ Johnson, b. April 14, 170:'.

180.5. tx. Nathaniel^ b. April 10, 1704; in. Mi-s. Hannah (Grout"! Heard.

1523. NATHAN NEWTON-* (Jonathan-, Moses=, EicharcP), son of Jona-

than and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there June
23, 1723. "He removed to Vermont and died at advanced age"—may or may not

be true. But he must have died before 1811, to leave his wife Lydia a "widow."'

He married at Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., June !>. 1750, Experience

Stow, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (Johnson) Stow* of Marlborough, where
she was bom February 24, 1727. She died in Southborough, May 3, 1755, aged
28. Three children.

He married (2) in Southborough, January 13, 1757, Lydia Hager, daughter of

Ebenezer and Lydia (Barnard) Hager:}: of Marlborough, and Framingham, Mass.

She was born at Framingham, March 4, 1729-'30. "Widow Lydia, died May 2,

1811, aged 81. C. R." ; in Southborough. Three children.

Nathan Newton lived in Southborough. His children were all born there.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows him to be the head of a family there,

which then consisted of himself and two females; these latter being probably

his wife and daughter Lydia.

Bond states that this family later moved to Vermont; but there is no such
tradition in the family.

Nathan Newton was given tools of various kinds in the will of his father, but

nothing of much value, and was made sole executor of the will. His brothers and

•John Stow', with wife Emzabeth (Biggs) and six children, came from England and
settled In Ro.tbiiry. Mass.. 16.'54. He was made freeman the same year ; lipcame a memlier
of the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company, m.^S ; a Representative. 1G.^0. His wife,
Elizabeth, died In IG.'J.S. He died . Their children were; Thomas-; m. Mary ;

Elisaiclh', John', yathunieP, SarnueP (Rev.), d. 1704; Thankjul-.
TnoM.vs Stow= (.TnhnM. b. in Eng. ; m. M.\ry . He was in Concord in lf.40, where

he had sons SiimiicP. ir.4."i; Tliomns": yathnnirP, b. 1650; and prob. other children. He
and his brother NatbanieF owned COO acres of land between Fairbaven Pond and Sudbury
line. He sold his right in lOflO, having moved to Middletown, Conn., about lO.'iO.

S.VMl'ET, Srow-T (Thomas=). h. 1645; d. Feb. 9, 1721. aged 76. He returned from Connect-
icut and settled In Marlborough, Mass., before 1684, when he bought land there and
also was one of the proprietors of the Indian plantation. He became a prominent man in
the town and was the ancestor of the Stows of Marlborough. He married Elizabeth Sto.vk.
who may be the "Wid. Elizabeth Stow" who died ".Tan. 17. llRn-l," at Marlborough.
Their children, born at Marlborough, were: Samufl^, Ifi.Sd ; Thomas', 1GS2 : Mary', 1«.S.">

;

Thankful', lOfil ; Itarhel', IGflO ; ./o/ira*, 1096.
Thomas Stow' (SaniueP), b. Dec. 27. 16.S2 : d. Aug. 28, 176;;; will proved Oct. 8, 17(i."i

:

m. .Ian. 20. 171.3. Han.vah .Toh.n-.so.\' (dau. ot William', son of Jonathan^ and Mary (Newtou=l.
She was born 1G91 and died 1789. They i-es. in Marlborough and had Comforf^, 1716;
Thomas^. 1717; Benjamin^, 1718; Daviip, 1719, d. y. ; Thomas^, b. Oct. 15, 1720, m. 17."i2,

Mrs. Elizabeth (Morse) Newton, wid. of Joseph^; Charles^, 1721, d. y. ; Samuel", 172.''.;

Stephen^, 1724 ; Josiah", 1725, d. y. ; Hannah'', 172G, d. y. ; Experience", b. Feb. 24. 1727.
m. Nathan Newton; IJaiiil", 1729; Josiah'. IIV.O ; Hannah", 1731; Sahella", 1732 d 1752-
Silas", 1734.

See .loseph Newton', his will.

t William II.igeri. in Watertown ; m. JIarch 20, 1644-.-.. Mary Bemis of Watertown (per-
haps a sister of Joseph, who was b. 1619 and was in Watertown as early as 1640). She
died, "wid.. "an aged woman." "Dec. 169."). He died Jan. 10, 1683-4; will dated Jan. and
proved April, 1684. Inventory, £3.53. 14. Ten,children. The seventh was William', b. KJ.-.Sn.
William Hager^. Jr. (William'), b. Feb. 12. 1658-9; d. May 8, 1731; m. in Watertown,

March .30, 1687. Sarah Ben.tamin~ (dau. John^ Jr., John'), who d. Oct. 22, 1745. aged 82.
They lived in Watertown and had eight children born there. The fourth was Ei^riie^cr^, 1698.

Ebenezer Hager' (William^), b. Aug. 13. 1098: m. in Watertown, Feb. 23, 1725-6. Lydia
Barnard, dau. of John' (s. of John=, John') and Elizabeth (Stone) Barnard of Watertown.
where she was b. 1705. They rem. to Marlborough, thence to Framingham. and later returned
to Marlborough. Four children: Ebcnezet-', 1728; Lydia*, March 4, 1729-30; m. Nathan
Newton'; llW/inm'. 1733 ; Thaddcus*, llil.
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sisters are mentioned as having received ''tlieir full portions in time past. To
some of them I have given lands to others household goods or money according to

my ability."

Xathau Newton's granddaughter, Sophia Newton", with whom I have cor-

responded, writes tliat her grandfather lived in one of the "garrison" houses.

Since Jonathan Newton's house was one of the "Garrisons;" we suppose that

Nathan Newton lived in the house with his father, and was so living when the

father died and made Nathan executor of his will. The w-ill does not mention

Nathan among the children to whom he had given their "full portions," and the

articles he does give would not now be considered of much worth—"my chest,

my gun, all my chairs, three iron Wedges, an iron bar, an iron stake, an iron Beck

horn, all my Cart irons, one meet tubb, one of my Cider fiails, my half bushel

(S: half my meal troughs, ... all my sider barrels & hogsheds, two augures &

a hand saw"—yet in those days such tools and articles were of real value. It is

possible that Nathan was to inherit his mother's portion, and that it was so

understood.

The descendants of Nathan Newton have no knowledge of his removing to

Vermont in his last years—though he may have done so. There is no probate

record of his estate in Massachusetts—if he had an estate.

The three sons of Nathan Newton were soldiers of the Ee^-olution.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

lSO(i. ti. PAt7L=, b, July 30, lir,!: m. Martha Newtoir (20.36).

ISGT, tii. Silas', b. May 24, 1753; m. Lovina Newton'' (2038).

1808. iii. Louisa'', b. April 1,5, 1T.'55 ; lier name is properly Lovisa and is so given in

her death record at Southborough. She died there July 10, 1799. [T. R.

1789.] She married there February 20, 1778, .Toel Brewer,* son ot Peter

and Elizabeth ( ) Brewer of Southborough, where he was born .July

2-t, 17.52. "He was a sort of cou.sin."

They lived in Soutliborough, where their eight childreu were born.

After the death of Lovisa, .Joel Brewer married (2) the widow of her

brother, Nathan Newton, .Jr., and had two other childreu. I will speak
of these under Nathan Newton^, .Jr. The children of Lovisa were

:

1S72. ]. .loci" Brou-ci: Jr., b. Nov. 17, 1778; m. 1802, Lvdia Tozer ; d. May 27.

3S;!1.

IST:;. 2. Loiicid'- Brriiri: b. May 29, 1781 : m. 1804, Luther Fay.
ISTl. 3. yitlhnii' Brriiri; b. Aug. ."., 17S4; ni. 1808, Eusebia Niehols: settled at

Chorrv ^allev, N. Y. "lie used to visit us occasioualiv. lie was a

great talker." [E. ('. T.
|

1,S7.'i. 4. /•«//!/ lirrirn; b. May 2S, 178i;; m. 1S(I9, Cotling \Villiams.
1,s7i;. r.. Ihniirl- Itnirn: b. Feli. Ill, 17S!l; m. ISl.",. Ilauuali Bellows,
1.S77. (!. ]'(l,r llniicr. b. Sept. IC. 1701; lu. l.sp.i, Sophia Nurse.

• .John lirtKwicu' was in Camhridge. . and by wife An.ve bad there two children :

John-, 1). 1G42 ; Ilannah-, h. 1G44-5. It is stated "This family prob. rem. to Sudbury, and
thenco lo Framingliam."

.Toiix Brkwhr=, ot Sudlnu-y (prob. s. of .John' of Cambridge). \i. 1042, d. Sudbury. 1G90-1 ;

\\(. i;r.iz.\iu;Tii . will) d. there wid. 1739-40. Their children, b. in Sudbnrv, were;
lohn'.h. ICGil ; Elhahptlfi. 1G70; Hninuth^ 1G72 ; Jinius", IG".". ; .'fiiiiih'K 1077; Miiri/', IGSO

;

Abii/tnl-'. II1.S2: .l/n//;in'. lliS.-i : .h},i<ilhi,n~. IGS!).

.I(p.\.\Tir.\N- Biu:\VKu-' (.Iulin=). Ii. IGSii ; wt. .Vn.uua.i.A. had iu Ki-ainingliam : Petci\ b. 1720;
Miirllui'. 17:!l ; I'JinhK 17:;T.

I'KTKtx IIiiKWKU' (s. .loiial ball" I . Ii. April 17. 172ii. in rraniingliain ; d. in Soutbliorough.
Sept. IG. I.SIMI. Ills wife. lOi.iz.uti-.Tii. d. there. Jlay l.'i. 17114. Their children, liorn in

SoulliliDi-ongli. wi'i'c : /'i (</•', li. 17.")0, d. 1.S2'.). ,-ige 79; .Im-r-. 17.'i2 ; in. (1) Lovisa Newton:
m. (2) Mr.s. I'c.lly (Nicliols) Newton; KU^ahclh'-. 17."i4 ; Luriu'-. 17.17; m. .Joseph Tntlle:
H<u<ili'\ b. ])i'c. 18. I7Gn: ni. lieuben .Nrwlcm ; ./d.vo/r', h. ITill; ni. Anna . who il. in

••'raniiiigliam. 1.S41. age 77.

IT.TKit liriKWKii", ".Ik." (s. of .loel\ Sim. Ii. Se|il. IG. IT'.il; in. in Framingbam. April T.

ISlii. Soi'HiA N'litsK. Tliey bad in Frainingliain : LiiiUii Fixkc'. b. 1820; m. 1S44, Sullivan
Fay Diilbank. son of Williain and Holly (How) Onllnink : Cliiirirs ?iiiisf', b. 182.3; ra. 1S4S.
I Isa ('. (Jadsliy (and bad a sen Cem-ge Kdwin Urewer', who m. Kmerlino S. Newton) ;

Miirlhii Soiihid'. Ii. I .s;!;i ; in. Lorenzo Curtis Newton, brother of lOiiieillne S. Newtnn (son
and ilaii. of liiissell N.'wl..nl.
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1878. 7. IfOSes' Brewer, b. Aug. 12. 1793 ; m. 1819. Sally Stow.

1S79. 8. Larkin" Brewer, b. March 7, 1796 ; m. 1825, Sally Nurse.

1869. Iv. NATHA]^'^ b. Sept. 14, 1757; A. Sept. 12, 1758.

1870. tv. Nathan^, Jr.. b. Jan. 23, 17(10 ; m. Mary Nichols.

1871. vi. LyDIA^ b. July 25, 1702.

1524. ELNATHAN NEWTOX^ (Jonathan', Moses^ Richard^), son of Jona-

than and Bethia (Rice) Newton of ^Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 15,

1724. He died at Marlborough, jST. H., "August 12, 1792. in his 69tla year." .

He man-ied at Southborough, Mass.. June 19, 1750, Jemima Joslin, daughter

of Abraham and Jemima (Snow) Joslin* of Marlborough, Mass., where she was
born July 29, 1729. She died his widow, at Marlborough, N. H., April 16, ISOl,

aged 71.

Elnathan Newton moved about some after his marriage. His oldest child was
bom at Holden, Mass. May 10, 1768, he went, with wife and children, Jemima,
Elizabeth, Asahel, Anna, Elnathan and Bethia, from New Braintree, Mass., to

Oakham, Mass., and was "warned out." They were probably on a move to their

permanent liome, for the family is not mentioned on the records of either town.

Then they removed to and settled in ilarlborough, N. H., where they spent the

remainder of their lives. The historian of Marlborough, N. H., writes of him

:

"Elnathan Newton came from New Braintree to Marlborough in 1771 ... he

is supposed to have emigrated from Southborough, Mass. . . . He settled on
the farm since owned by Moses Putney, in the southeast part of Marlborough.
His children were all born in Massachusetts. . . . His son Luke (supposed to

be the same as Zeneth) resided on the farm with Elnathan, his father, was joint

owner with him and came in full possession of the place on tlie death of liis

father."

Elnathan Newton was one of the many citizens of Marlborough, N. II., who
on April 12, 1776, signed as a member of the Committee of Safety, pledging their

lives and fortunes to oppose the British.

As a soldier of the Revolution, Elnathan Newton's name appears on the pay-

roll of Capt. James Lewis' (^ompany in Col. E. Hale's regiment, one of twenty-

six men who marched June 29, 1777, to reinforce the garrison at Ticonderoga.

At this date he would have been fifty-three years old, which is rather aged to

go a-soldiering; but his son Elnathan would be only thirteen years old, which
would be too young for him. Robert Converse and Phineas Park, other men who
were of the same age, and who also married Newtons, were out in the same com-
pany, so I think it was Elnathan, the father.

Three of the daughters were married in Keene, N. H. Perliaps the family

lived there for a time. The First United States Census, 1790, shows Elnathan
Newton (whom I suppose to be the son) head of a household at Walpole, N. H.,

the members of which, besides, were three females.

Elnathan Newton, mentioned in his father's will, received his portion during
the lifetime of the fatlier.

The names and birthdates of his children are all given in the histoiy of Marl-

borough, N. H.
CniLDREX.

1880. i. Jf.mima', b. May 10, 1751, at Iloklen, Ma.ss. : d. ; m. in Keene,
N. H., by Rev. Aaron Ilall. June 7, 1778, Steplien Wootlwardi: of Marl-
borough, N. II.

• AliiiAii.vM .T()Si.iN< (Natlianiel", Nathaniel-, Thomas'), son of Nathaniel and Ileslor (.Morsoi
.Tnslin of Jlarlhoroiigh. JIass.. was b. there April 30. 1704 : m. May 2.'i, 1T2.S. .Tkmima Snow
of Wol)nrn. Slip died .Tiily 3. 1745. havine borne nine children. lie m. (2) . Sarah

, who bore him nine more children. The eldest of all was Jemima^, b. July 29, 1729 ; m.
KInathan Newton. For tlii' previous .Toslin generations, see note to Moses Newton-.

+ .Solomon Woodwarp. li. 1708, and bis brother, SAMiicr, Wikiuwauu, Ii. 177ii. sons of

SOLOMO.V and Priscii.la, came from Sutton, Mass., where they were lioi-n. to JIarll«irough,
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1881. ii. AzUBAH', b. Feb. 3, 17.")3.

1S82. tiii. Zeneth'^, b. Nov. 6, 17."i5, is supposed to be the same as Luke', who is

mentioned as the eldest son of Elnathan and .Jemima, and horn the same
day ; m. Sally Hayden.

ISS.'). iv. EUZABKT1I^ b. Aug. 21, 17.")t) ; d. ; m. in Keene, N. II.. by Rev.

Aaron Hall, Aug. 12. 1779. at which date she was "of Surry, N. H.."'

Roger Dart of Surry. N. II.

1S.S4, V. AsAHEi.', b. Aug. 29, 1758.

l.ss.'). vi. .Joanna', b. Feb. 4. 17(11 : d. ; m. at Keene. N. IL, by Rev. Aaron
Hall, .July 24. 1787. Eli Dart, both "of Surry, N. H."

ISlii;. vii. Elx.\tiian'', b. March 14, 17i>4 : m. . [I suppose the Elnathan
Newton, head of a family at Walpole, N. II.. as given in the First United
States Census, 1790, to be this Elnathan. Besides himself the family

consisted of three females.]

1SS7. viii. Rethia'. b. Jan. 4, 17(17; d. at Marlborough. X. II.. l-'eb. IS. 1793.

1.S88. ix. Silas', b. April 9, 17(19.

ir,2Ci. ANDREW NEWTON^ SR (James^ Moses-, Eicliardi), son of James
and Kachel (Greeley) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there August 27,

1713, and died at Southborough, Mass., February 10, 1790. C. R.

lie married Mehitabel Bellows. She died in Southborough, January 12, 1794.

C. R.

The historian of Framingham, Mass., which town lies directly east of South-

borough and marches with it, states that Andrew Newton was born ''on Fiddle

Ne(5k"—a local name of part of that country; that he "had a forge, and a

gristmill on Ilopkinton river near the Southborough line. Children recorded in

Southborough." Three children are so recorded. There are none recorded in

Framingham. The records of the town show no Newton births earlier than

17.58—^just one then—and not again until one in 1772.

We may, however, confidently believe that Andi'ew Newton was a blacksmith

and a miller. His descendants say of him: "He lived in the valley of the Decr-

tii'ld river, Mass. He had a farm, gristmill, distillery, tavern and store, but lost

everything in a big law suit over water rights." They are not clear about this

ancestor. His property was probabl.y all on Hopkinton ri\-er. and it was his son

James who went to the Deerfield river vicinity.

18S9. i. JlMliTAUEi/', b. Nov. 7, 174.5.

1.590. lii. Andrew', .Jr., b. Oct. 23. 1748; m. Sarah Merrett.

1.591. tiii. .Tames', b. Aug. 24, 17.")1
; m. I'.athslieha Nurse

1537. JACOB NEWTON^ (James^ Moses=, Richard'), son of James and

Rachel (Greeley) Newton of ^larlborough, Mass., was born there March 6, 1723.

He married at Southborough, Mass., April 24, 1744, Susannah Bates. There

were families of the name of Bates in Charlestowu and in Weymouth. I do

not know her ancestry.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. Three children were born there. No
di>atlis of any nioniber of this family do I find.

1592. i. Lucy', b. Sep(. 21. 1714.

1593. ii. /.EiiULON'. b. Oct. 11, 174(1.

l.s'.tl, iii. .Ik.sse', b. March 2(1, 17.52; d. —
. He was a soldier of the Revolution;

private in ("apt. Daniel Sackot's Company. Col. Woodbridge's regiment.

N. II., and settled early. The former had cloven children ; the latter, five children. Stephen
Woodward Is probably one of these children. I neglected lo take the families when I had the

ojipurtunity. For early goniTatinns of the Woodwards see Wfttortown.
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enlisted Aug. 20. 1777 ; discharged Nov. 29, 1777 : service in Northern
department, eight days, l.")2 miles travel home. He married at South-
borough, July 1, 177-t, Luoretia Bellows, dau. of Jothan and Abigail
( ) Bellows of Soutliborough, born there May 22, 17.53. I have found
nothing further of this family from the towns hereabout. Her pedigree
is through Jotham*, Isaac\ Isaac", .John Bellows' of Concord, 1035, and
Marlborough, Ma.ss., and wife Mary Wood= (dau. John'). It is possible

that after the war of the Kevolutiou. Jesse Newton removed to Vermont,
and was the .lesse Newton enumerated in the First United States Census,
1790, as head of a household at Westfield, Orleans County, Vt., the

whole family being, himself, five males under sixteen years, and five

females.

1538. JOSEPH NEWTON* (James^ Moses=, Richard^), son of James and
Eachel (Greeley) Newton of Marlboroug-h-Southborough, Mass., was bom at

Marlborong-h, July 15, 1728, and died [at Iliibbardston, I suppose], , 1795.

He married at Soutliborough, December 29, 1756, Experience Drury, daugh-

ter of John and Susannah (Goddard) Drury* of Framingham, Mass., where she

was born May 7, 1738. She died at Ilubbardston, Mass., July 26, 1816, aged 78

years. C. E. "Widow of Joseph."

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough, where his eight children were born.

After 1773 the family moved to Templeton, and in 1777 removed thence to Hub-
bardston, Mass., where they continued to reside.

At the taking of the First United States Census, 1790, Joseph Newton at

Hubhardston, Mass., was head of a famil.y there, which consisted of himself and
three other males above sixteen years, and four females.

CniLDREN.

1895. i. Mary, Molle. Poli-y^ (the name appears on the records in these various

spellings), b. Aug. 1. 17.57; d. at Halifax, Vt., July 4, 1822; m. at

Hubbardston, Mass., Feb. 17, 1791. Ezra Gleason : b. May 20, 17G7. He
died at Halifax. Vt.. where they spent their married life and where their

children were born, viz.

:

1903. 1. Tryphcna" Glcasoii. b. Jan. 18, 1792: d. Aug. 7, 1824.

1904. 2. Eloisa" Gleason, h. Jan. 2. 1794 : d. Sept. 1, 1829.

1905. 3. Newton" nieaxon. b. Oct. 12, 1795; d. April 21, 18.54; m. Anstis Mixer.
Their children were

:

1900. 1. Eloisa' Gleason, b. .

1910. 2. Ezra' Gleason, b. .

1911. .3. Elizabeth' Gleason, b. .

1912. 4. Edward' Gleason, b. .

1913. 5. William' Glea.son, b. .

1914. G. Jaseph' Gleason, b. May 24. 1831; d. JIarch 8, 1880; m. June 20,

18.50. Mary Davis and had three sons, namely :

1920. 1. Newton' Gleason, b. May 18, 1860; m. Carrie I. ; res. North
Adams.

1921. 2. Arthur' Gleason. b. Aug. 27. 1802; d. Feb. 10, 1892; m. Cora L.

Davis, who for many yeai-s has been one of the matrons in the

Perkins IiLstitute for the Blind at South Boston, Mass.
1922. 3. Harry' Gleason, b. July 4, 1874.

• Hugh Druhv'. the immigrant, camo to Roston. Mass., In 1640. He was a member of the
Artillery Company, 1637, and siil>spi]iiently Its lieutenant. He died .Tuly — , 16S!). His tomb
is In King's Chapel Burying Ground. In Roston. lie resided in Sudbury and Boston. His wife
was LvDiA Rice (daughter of Edmund' from Eng. in 1630). who died April 5, 167.3. aged 47.

He m. (2) Mrs. Mary Fletcher (wid. of Edward) In Oct.. 1676. She died in 1G80. His son,

Jon.N r>RiRY=, b. May 2. 1646, at Sudbury ; d. at Boston in 1678, aged 32 ; was lieutenant
In the Indian wars, 167.'5-7G ; m. Mary . Their son,

Thomas Drl'ry^ b. 1668; d. 172.3; res. in Sudbury and Framingham. Mass., of the latter

town its clerl;, and its first representative to the General Court ; selectman ; captain : m, in

Sudbury, Dec. 15, 1687, HACHEf, Rice^ (dau. of Henry^ and Elizabeth), b. at Sudbury, May 10,

1C64. Nine children. The third was
Jonx Drcry*. b. ; d. : res. in Framingham. where his fifteen children were

born; m. there. May 21. 1710. Si'saxxah Goddard ; children were; Mary^, 1720; Susanna^,
1722 ; Keziah'i, 1724 ; Jolin^, 1726 ; d. y. : Thomas^, 1730 ; Ebcneier^, 1732 ; Orace^, 1734 ;

d. 1740 ; Lydia^, 1736 ; Experience^, May 7, 1738 ; m. .Joseph Newton ; EtUcard^, 1739 ; John'',

1742 ; Qrac^, 1743 ; RacheV, 1744 ; Edward^, 1748 ; William^, 1755.
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r.Uo.

ISUO.

1917.

190G.

1918.

1010.

1907.

190S.

1S9G.

1023.

1924.

1925.

1926.

1027.

1028.

1029.

1930.

1931.

1808.

1899.

1900.

1901.

1902.

7. Mary" Gleasou. b. .

8. Susan- Gleason, b. .

9. Ellen' Gleason, b. .

4. Dcj-tcr'' Gleason. b. Sept. 1.3. 1797
two children, namely

:

1. Maria" Gleasou, b. .

2. Sanford' Gleason, b. .

m. Lucy Xiles ot Halifax, Vt., aud had

.-.. roUif Gleason, b. Nov. 5, 1799.
(!. Clanssa' Gteason. b. Oct. 24, 1801.
Joseph'^, b. March 4, 1759. I think this is the .Joseph Newton mentioned

in the History of Jlarlborough as lieing one of those men on the rolls of

other towns in Worcester County, who were soldiers of the Revolution.

There are several rolls bearing his name and he may be the person in each
case, as there was no oth<>r .Joseph Newton of suitable age. He was a

long time in the service—several enlistments. I cop.v here only two—the

date on the descriptive roll, and the age. come as near as most of the

printe<l figures do in other known in.-tauces. His service in part was

:

"\ list of men from Col. Cushing's regiment to serve at Rhode Island

until the firet of .Jan. next. Capt. Newton's Co. Joseph Newton. Marlb.
Six months' men raised agreeable to a resolve of .June 5. 1780; description.

25 years, stature C feet, complexion light : engaged for Marlborough, July
13, 1780, under Capt. Thomas Pritchard—other service—discharged Dec.

30, 1780."

RHODA^ b. April 24. 1701 : d. Sept. 21. 1852, aged 01 ; m, at Hubbardston.
Jan. 1, 1789. Israel Underwood, son of Israel and Abigail (Whitney)
Underwood of Lexington and I'rinceton, Mass., born at Lincoln, Mass.,

Dec. 14, 1762: died ^n Hubbardston, Sept. 2G. 1840. aged 77 yrs., mos.

G. S. Their first two children were born in I'rinceton, the others in

Hubbardston, where the family then resided. Children were :

1. yaney" Z^ndencood. b. June 8, 1790.

2. Ehcf' Underwood, b. July 23, 1791 ; m. Dinah Baker of Gardner.
3. SalJtf Vndcncood. b. Oct. 28, 1793 : m. Nathaniel Sawyer.
4. Josiah" Vndencood. b. .June 18, 1795 ; m. Betsey Sawyer of liutlaud.

5. Liicy'^ Vndencood. b. Oct. 15, 1796: m. Daniel G. Twitchell.

6. Diodoru.f' Vndenrood. b. June 30, or July 1, 1798.

7. Rhoda" Underwood, b. Feb. 10. "1800: m. Levi Lewis of Royalton.
8. Linda' lUiderivood. b. Jlarcli 17, 1803 ; m. HoUis Joslin.

9. Eli:a° Underwood, b. March 7. 1805: m. Ira Davis of Princeton.

Mercy', b. April 3. 1704: d. at Hubbardston, Dec, 11, 1848, aged 84 years.

Old age. G. S. She never married, and lived in the family of her niece.

Airs. Sylvanus Dunton.
Josiah^ b. Aug. 22, 1706 ; m. Phebe Wiley.
John', b. April 15, 1768: d. at Hubbardston, Mav 23. 1810, aged 42 years.

C. R.
Ebexezer', b, Dec. 8 or 10. 1770 : m. Mary Ilowe.
Keziah=. b. Aug. 8. 1773: d. at Heath, M.ass., ilanh 22. 1S29, aged .56

years : m. at Hubbardston, .January 17 or 18, 1793, Samuel Kinsman,
son of Daniel and Abigail (Mor.se I Kinsman of Hubbardston, where he
wa.s born JIarch 1, 1769. He died at Heath. Mass., where the family
resided. They had ten children. He was a descendant of Robert Kins-
man of Ipswich, Ma.ss., 1634. See Kinsman J^amily.

1543, DEACON PAUL NEWTON* (JosiaF, Moses=, RieharcP), son of Dea-
con Josiah and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass.,

was bom in Westborough, September 24, ITIS, and died in Northborough, Mass.,

May 18, 1797, aged 78.

He married in Westborough, February 17, 1745-6, Mary Farrar, daughter of

Joseph and Mary ( ) Farrar* of Concord and Chelmsford, Mass., bom
October 7, 1723. She died in Berlin, Mass., , "1812, aged 80,"

• I'"Aiiii.\R. Lancaster, Mass., was Incorporated May l.S, Ifi.'iS. Among the original proprie-
tors were .Toiixi and .Tacobi Kareiar, brothers. John' died Nov. 3, 1660, leaving a widow and
children, whoso names are not mentioned in the record.

,Tac()B Fakrau'. the younger brother, was probably about thirty years old when he came to
this country. Ills wife. An.v, with four cbildron were left In England until he had prepared
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Deacon Paul Xewton lived iu Westborough, Mass., in that part of the town
which, in 1766, became Northborough. His lands were just over the line of

Berlin, in Xorthborough. Some of his descendants were identified with the town
of Berlin. He was a tanner and a farmer. The house he built in Northborough
was owned by his grandson Isaac Newton, who died unmarried; and the old

homestead is now occupied by the great-great grandchildren of Deacon Paul,

through his son, Martyn Newton.
The First Census of the United States, 1790, gives the family of Paul Newton

of Northborough, Mass., to consist of himself, one male under sixteen years of

age, and two females.

His yoimgest child was born in Northborough, the others were bom in West-
borough—all sons.

His estate was administered at Northborough in 1797 without a will, being

case No. 4.3,357 in the Probate Court at Worcester.

CHILDREN.

1933. i. AVILLI.\M^ b. Dec. 20, 174(i; d. May 20. 17.^8.

1934. tii. Alvax\ b. Sept. 22, 1748: m. Rebecca Rice of Weston.
193.5. tiii. MosES'. b. Dec. l(j. 17.")i): m. Elizabeth Miinroe.
1936. tiv. Paul=. .Tr.. b. Sept. 1?.. 17.j4: m. Keziah Mavnard.
1937. V. .losiAir. b. July 24. 17.">7 : d. May 9. 17(i3.

1938. tvi. CoTTOX-. b. Nov. 1.'!. 17."!l: m. Abigail Sawyer.
1939. tvii. AIartv>'', b. May 2. 17il7; ra. Eunice Johnson of Berlin.

1553. SILAS NEWTON* (Josiah^ Moses=. EichardO, son of Deacon Josiah

and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass., was born
in Westborough, , 1724, and died in Hardwick, December 7, 1763, aged 39.

He married in Hardwick, November 9, 1749, Mercy Freeman, daughter of

Deacon John and Joanna (Rickett) Freeman* of Rochester and Hardwick, born

a home In Lancaster, and arrived in 1658. During King Philip's War. 1675, the town was
destroyed by Indians and his two sons were killed. He. with wife and remaining son. Joseph-.
and daughter. Mnri/-, wf. of John Houghton, .Tr.. went to Woburn, where Jacob^ died August
14, 1677. His wid.. Ann, and son-in-law. John Iloufihion, administered on his estate, which
was divided between the widow, the "two children now surviving," and the children of his
son JacoV. The wid. married 1 2) Nov. 2, 1680, .John Sears of Woburn (.3d wife). From the
several public offices and agencies in which he was employed in that town and county it may
be Inferred that he was a respectable and useful man in his day. Children were : Jacob-,
John^, Henry^, Mary-—all born in England between 1640 and 1650 ; Joseph-, b. at Lancaster,
1660. [JacoW and John- were killed by Indians.]

.Jacob Farrar-. m. 1668, Hannah Havward, dau. of George Hayward of Concord, and was
killed by the Indians Aug. 22, 1675. His wid.. Hannah, took administration of his estate.

Soon after, she went to Concord, where her relatives lived. There her children were brought
up and settled. She married (2) Adam Holoway of Marlborough in 1681, and in 1705-6 m.
|3» Jonathan Furbush, Children were; Jacob', 1669; George', b. Aug. 16, 1670; John",
1672 ; Henry', 1674.

George Farrar^ (son of Jacob=) was brought up by a farmer. Jlr. Goble, who lived in the
south part of Concord. At 21 years of age he went for himself with the proverbial twenty-five
cents in his pocket. With this he entertained his associates—as he said, "with all he had.
and begin the world square." He married Sept. 9, 1692, Mary Howe, who had been brought
up with him In the same family. He purchased a large tract of land near where he was
brought up. where his posterity of the 4th. 5th, and 6th generations were living in 1852. He
was offered one-halt the township of Southlmrough for two coppers per acre, and went to see
It, but said "it was so far off. it never would be worth anything." He was a man of great
energy and thrift. He died May 15, 1760. His wife died April 12, 1761. Children were:
Joseph\ 1693-4 [1692-3, Concord]: Daniel', 1696; George*, 1704; Mary\ 1706; Samuel',
1708.
JcsEPH Farrar* (s. George''), b. Feb. 28. 1694. He was in the Indian battle called Lovell's

flight near Freyburg, Maine, May 8. 1725, and died six or eight years after, leaving the fol-

lowing children who were provided for by their grandfather. George Farrar^ (who mentions
them in his will (1749) ). His wife was Mary . whom he married in 1715, and they
settled in Chelmsford. Children: Jonrplfi. 1716: Isnac^. 1719: J/njjr. b. Oct. 7. 172.'!: m.
Paul Newion ; /fw^i^. 1726 : Benjamin'^. 11 :iO.

* See Josiah Newton^ for Ed.mcnd Freeman^.
John Freeman^ (Edmund') m. Mercy, daughter of Gov. Thomas Prence. and granddaugh-

ter of Elder William Brewster of the Plymouth Colony. They were m. 1649-50 ; rem. to
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there July 15, 1732, and died there November 24, 1814, aged 82. They had three

children, bom in Hardwick.
She married (2) in Hardwick, March 13, 1766, Leonard Robinson^ (87)* of

Bennington, Yt., and had a son, Samuel Leonard" Robinson, born March 23, 1767,

in Bennington, who died in Hardwick, January 18, 1863, aged nearly 96. She
found her second marriage relation unpleasant and returned to Hardwick, resid-

ing with her son Lemuel. She must have obtained a divorce, since her husband
married again during her lifetime.

Silas Newton was a farmer, residing near the road to Enfield, about three and
one-half miles from the Cormnon in Hardwick, Mass. He received his lands

from his father out of the property Deacon Josiah^ purchased in Hardwick in

1737.

Auf?ust 9, 1757, a company of men from Hardwick, mider Capt. Joseph Warner,
marched as far as Kinderhook to the relief of Fort William Llenry. Silas Newton
was clerk of the company.

Plis will was allowed and his estate settled in 1764. in Hardwick. Case in

Probate No. 43,415.

CniLDREU.

1940. ti. Lemiiel=, b. Feb. 16, 17.">0-1 ; m. Chloe Hitchcock.
1941 tii. STEPnEN°, b. June 28. 17.54. or 1755 ; m. Susanna Paviilson.
1942. iii. SusANN\=, b. Aug. 7, 1761 ; tl. in Hardwick. "Widow Susanna Wicker,

Aug. 20, 1S09, aged 47." She m. in Hardwick, June 24. 17S4, Frederick
Wicker. The Wickers came to Il.nrdwick from Leicester. Frederick
Wicker was one of those who took the onth of amnesty after the sup-
l)re.ssion of Shay's Rebellion, in 1787. He also said he "did not bear
arms" again.st the government, yet he was out against it. Their children
were

:

1943. 1. Mart/" (or Mercy) Wicker, b. about 1785: d. in Ware, Jan. 29, 18G5,
aged SO; m., as his second wife, Abner Griffin, t son of .John and Mary

Eastham ; captain and major In King riiilip's War ; deacon of the church ; selectman 10
years ; deputy at the General Court 7 years : Assistant Governor 24 years. Sheriff of County,
and Judge of Court of Common Pleas. He died Oct. 28. 1719, aged in 98th year. G. S. His
wife. Mercy, died Sept. 28. 1711, aged SO. Their children were eleven in number. The sec-

ond child was
John Freem-ix^ (.Tohn-), b. Dec. — . 1G.j1 ; res. near the line between Eastham and Harwich

(now Brewster). His headstone in Brewster has his death .luly 2, 1721. and is still standins.
He m. (1) 1672. Sarah, daughter of William Merrick. She died in 1696. and he m. (2) Mercy.
widow of Capt. Elkanah Watson of Plymouth. She died 1721, aged 57. He had eleven chil-

dren. The third child was
John Freeman* (John'), b. July — , 1678; rem. from Harwich to Rochester about 1723, and

was styled "Deacon" about 1729. He married about 1701. Mercy, dau. of Capt. Elkanah Wat-
son. They had eleven children. One was Stirah^, b. .Tan. 26, 1704 ; m. 1726-7, Constant
Merrick, and removed to Hardwick ; another was John', b. Aug. 13, 1709 ; m. Joanna. Rickctt
of Plympton, and rem. to Hai-dwiek. where he had a farm adjoining the Barre line. He taught
school tor eight years from 1748 to 1737. He had eight children. The oldest was Mercy",
b. July 15, 1732, who m. Silas Newton* (son of Josiah')

.

See Freeman note to Timothy Newton".
• Leonard Robinson* was the son of Samuel and Mercy (Leonard) Robinson (and grandson

of Mercy (Newton") Leonard, dau. of Moses Newton^ of Marlborough. He was b>u-n in Hard-
wick, July 10, 1736 ; res. In Bennington. Vt., until late in life, when ho rem. to Swanton,
Vt., and died Sept. 29. 1827, aged 91. He served in the French War. 1757; in the Com-
pany commanded by his brother at the battle of Bennington. Revolutionary War. "He Is

reputed to have been a very pious man," as well as that in the war service his "aim was
quick and deadly," accompanied by a little prayer tor the soul of the man who fell. He
m. (1) Aug. 31, 1758. Rebecca Billings (dau. of Samuel)), who died at Bennington, Vt.,

Nov. 18, 1705; m. (2) Mrs. Mercy (Freeman) Newton, who "not being happy In her new
relation" returned to Hardwick ; and he m. (3) about 1768 Eunice Holmes of Dedham. He
had four children by first wife, one by the second, and eleven by the third. His wife EixiCE
died March 10. 1826, aged 76. His pedigree runs through Samuel^ Jr., Samuel=, Sr., William'
Robinson of Cambridge. See Moses Newton- for these generations.

t AiiNER (;rii-i-ix m. (1) pub. in Hardwick May 3. 1801, Polly Str.vtton of Greenwich,
who died Sept. 4. 1811, aged 29. Her children, born In Hardwick, wore: Alma, b, 1802; d.

1809; John 11"., b. 1804; d. in Barre. .May 20, 1874, aged 69 (m. In Hardwick, Dec. 25,

1834. Achsah Berry and had William H., b. about 1852) ; child, b. 1810; d. 1815.

.loiiN Griki'IN (falher of ,\bnor) i>l' Hardwick was a drummer wilh the Revolutionary
Army from the beginning to the end of (ho war. He married Sept. 7. 1769. in Hardwick.
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(Weeks) Griffin of Hardwick ; pub. Dec. 20, 1813. He was born Sept.

— , 1777, and died Nov. 4, 1836. They had a son,

1945. 1. James F.' Griffin, b. about 1823; res. Ware; m. Dec. 12, 1848, in

Ilardwick, Elvira A. Newton', dau. of Silas" (LemueP) . They had
a dau. born in Hardwick

:

194C. 1. Eliza Augusta", b. Aug. 3, 1856 ; m. there Dec. 8, 1875, William A.
Newton of Dana, Mass.

1944. 2. Eunice" Wicker, b. about 1780; d. in Hardwick, May 2, 1869, aged SO;
int. there of m. Feb. 3, 1817, to Barnabas Snow, son of Apollos (s. of

Jesse), born Nov. — , 1795; died in Ware, Dec. 22, 1874, aged 79.

1565. TIMOTHY NEWTON^ SE. (Josiay, Moses=, Riehardi), son of Dea-
con Josiab and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborougli and Hardwick, Mass.,

was born at Westborough, February 23, 1727-28. He died at Hardwick, July 10,

1811, aged 83 years.

He married at Hardwick, Mass., July 5, 1751, Sarah Merrick, daughter of

Captain Constant and Sarah (Freeman) Merrick* of Hardwick, where she was
bom September 30, 1732. She died at Hardwick, November 23, 1803, aged 71.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hardwick, on the road to Barre, his farm being

part of the lands purchased by his father in 1737 in Hardwick. He probably
became identified with tlie town about the time of his marriage. In the French
war he was in the military service in 1748, and again in 1754 and 1755, in Col.

Abraham Williams' Company, one of the two companies in Marlborough. But
from September 20 to December 5, 1756, we find Ensign Timothy Newton in

the Company of Capt. Paul Mandell, a company from Hardwick in the Crown
Point expedition—forty-seven in all, and he Clerk of the Company. Samuel
Steward, also in this expedition, died near Crown Point—sickness.

Mr. Newton seems to have been one of the trusted and active men of the

town and was Selectman for the years 1774, 1777, 1786. In the "south com-
pany" of minutemen of Hardwick were Capt. Jonathan Warner and Ensign
Timothy Newton.
August 22, 1774, Hardwick chose a "Committee of Correspondence." Among

the fifteen members of it were Capt. Constant Mirrick and Ensign Timothy New-
ton. The same fifteen were reelected in 1775. In 1777, 1778 and 1779 Tim-
othy Newton was reelected to the same committee. After 1780 no further elec-

tions were necessary. The war was nearly over.

In February, 1779, Timothy Newton was one of a committee of three "to

secure Mr. Joel Foster to preach the Gospel in this town for a number of Sab-

baths." They were not successful.

Mary Weeks, and perhaps m. (2) July 22. 1783, Keziah Smith. His children were: Cali-iit,

b. 1770; Janet, 177.3: Luther, 1775; Abncr, Sept. —. 1777; Anson, 1787 (a painter, he,
too, was a famous drummer) ; and perhaps Fanny, who m. 1810, Willard Clark.

• William Merrick', one of four brothers, came to Charlestown, Mass., in 1636, in the
JumcH. He was bom In Wales in 1600. Farmer, ensign and later lieutenant. Served six years
under Miles Standlsh ; lived in Duxbury. 1643. and was one of the earliest settlers of East-
ham, 165.5. His will Is dated Dee. 3. 1686. He is described as "abt. 86 yrs. of age." Will
proved March 6, 1G88-9. He married about 1642, Rebecca (d. 1668), and had ten
children. One was

E.NSiON William Merrick^, b. Sept. 15, 1643; d. Oct. 30, 1732; m. (1) May 23, 1667,
Abigail Hopkins^ (Glles^ Stephen' of the Mayfimcer), who was mother of all his nine chil-

dren; m. (2) Elizabeth ; removed to Hardwick and represented that town in the
General Court. 1719 ; will dated May 5. and proved Nov. 9, 1732. One son was
Nathaniel Merrick', b. 1673 : d. Nov. 13, 1743 ; res. in Harwich and Hardwick : Capt.

of Colonial Militia; will dated Oct. 18, 1743; m. Alice Free.man, dau. of Samuel and Mercy
(Southworth) Freeman. She was prob. the Wid. Merrick who d. Dec. 24, 1756. Nine chil-

dren. One son was
Constant Merrick*, b. about 1701 ; d. March 17, 1792, aged 91 ; rem. from Rochester to

Hardwick about 1735 ; Capt. of Militia ; Selectman eleven years : Assessor nine years, and
held other offices; Deacon, and very active in the church; m. [int. Feb. 17, 1727] Sarah
Freeman, dau. of John* and Mercy (Watson) Freeman of Rochester, b. 1704; had six chil-

dren, one of whom was
Sakah Merrick^ b. Sept. 30, 1732; m. Timothy Newton*, Sr. (Josiah').
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he and John Newton' signed the articles of agreement. He was taken
captive by the Indians in tlieir raid on the town, August 9, 1780, taken
to Montreal and escaped the same fall. After the raid his wife returned
to Hardwick, Ma.ss., going on horseback. Her second child was born in

Hardwick soon after her return. Her first child was born and died at

Hardwick, the othei-s were born at Barnard, Vt. Children were

:

1955. 1. Orpha" Wright, b. March 4. 1779 ; d. March 10, 1779.
1956. 2. Elizabeth' Wright, b. Sept. 22, 1780.
1^7. 3. Sarah' Wright, b. Feb. 1.5. 1783; d. at Barnard, Vt. : m. Aug. 30, 1808,

John Ellis of Barnard, \t.. a soldier of the Revolution.
1958. 4. James'- Wright, b. Aug. 14, 1785 : d. at Barnard, Vt. : m. March 7. 181G.

Sally Flagg, b. 1705 : d. 18S3. Children :

19G0. 1. Mary Ann' Wright, b. March 5, 1817: living 1895; m. 1841. Samuel
Richardson of Claremont. N. H. Four children.

1961. 2. Lucy Maria' Wright, b. Aug. 19, 1818; d. at Barnard, Vt., 1908; m.
(1) 1839, Charles A. Townsend and had two children. He died and
she m. (2) Horace Hatch of Royalston, Vt., and had one child. Her
children were

:

1967. 1. Susan R." Townsend, b. Oct. 18. 1840.

1968. 2. Charles' Townsend, b. , 1841 ; m. 1875, Lizzie Mae JIartin.
1969. 3. James W.» Hatch, b. , 18—.
1962. 3. Elizabeth' Wright, b. Oct. 1, 1820 ; living 1895 ; m. Oliver Townsend.

Seven children.

1963. 4. Thomas Martin' Wright, Jr., b. Aug. 23, 1822; d. Sept. 19. 1865; m.
1844, Abigail Townsend. b. 1825; d. 1874; dau. George and Alice
(Carver) Towasend of Barnard, Vt. Children:

1970. 1. George' Wright, b. ; m. 1874, Eloise Gilson, b. 1848 ; d. 1890,
dau. of Leonard and Fanny Gilson of Gavsville. Vt. Children :

1977. 1. Nina' Wright, b. Nov. 22, 1876.
1978. 2. Nisla" Wright, b. Nov. 14. 1878.

1971. 2. Abbie' Wright, b. Jan. 1, 1849 ; d. July 1, 1889. aged 40 yrs., 7 mos.,
Id.; m. Nov. — , 1870, Albert Silas Newton' (3380). They had
a son—given under his number.

[4054.] 1. George Newton", b. Feb. 8, 1878.

19G4. 5. Sarah' Wright, b. Nov. 29, 1824: d. before lS(i5 ; m. Clark Cook of
Barnard, Vt. He was a soldier in tlie Civil War, and died during
his service. Their children were

:

1972. 1. Adeline* Cook, b. .

1973. 2. Agnes' Cook, b. .

1974. 3. Wesley' Cook, b. .

19(j5. C. James' AVright, Jr., b. May 4. 1827; d. July 4, 1875; m. Ellen Tierce
of Barnard, Vt. Their children were:

1975. 1. James Frank' Wright, b. Dec. 8. 1807; living 1909.
1970. 2. Alice Mary' Wright, b. Dec. 23, 1870 ; m. Seth Aiken of Barnard, Vt.
1900. 7. William Henry' Wright, b. Sept. 1, 1829 ; d. Nov. 2 or 3, 1896 ; unm.
19.59. 5. Aseneth' Wright, b. March 4, 1788; m. Cole.
1950. tiv. Gir)EON\ b. June 0, 1700; m. Rebecca Spooner.
1951. V. SAUA^^ b. March 11. 1703: d. at Barnard, Vt.. Feb. 12, 1847; m. at Hard-

wick, Mass.. Dec. 25, 1783, Asa Brigham, Jr.,* who was her cousin. He
was son of Capt. Asa and Mary (Newton) Brigham of Hardwick, where
he was born Sept. 10, 1758. and died at Barnard, Vt., Nov. 5, 1835, aged
77. [His father was captain of the second militia company of Shrews-
bury in 1774, not Asa, Jr., who was but sixteen years old.] He was a
soldier of the Revolution, and served in Rhode Island in 1778 in Col.
Josiah Whitney's regiment. Asa Brigham, Jr.. and his wife were pioneers
of Barnard. Vt. Following the example of her sister and of her three
brothers, they removed to Barnard soon after marriage and settled. He
bought, on Jan. 6. 1785. for £05, Lot No. 75, which parcel of land joined
north to the lands taken up by her sister's husband, and south of her
brother Timothy's homestead, the homestead of her brother Gideon a
short distance farther northward, and her brother John four miles to the
east of them, in what became known as the Cox neighborhood. Thus this
family in the new country was not divided. Mr. and Jlrs. Brigham
moved to their new home about 1784, where they lived the remainder of
their lives, and where their children were born. Their children were

:

1979. 1. Sophia' Brigham, b. Feb. 24, 1780; d. Dec. 27, 1792.

•For Brigham pedigree see note to Deacon Josiah Newton^ (Moses^).
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1080. 2. Cldoc" Brigham, b. July 10. 1780: d. Sept. 24, 1800: m. Zepbaniah
Sherman.

1981. 3. Sallii' Brigham. b. May 2. 1702: d. Jlay 5. 1702.

1982. 4. Sfl//v' Brigham. b. June 10. 1704: d. Oct. 28, 1796.

1983. 5. Aldcit" Brigham. h. Oct. 28. 1796: d. April 2. 1872. at Barnard. Vt. He
lived on the homestead of his father. Lot No. 75, where his children

were born. He married Jan. 22. 1822. Lydia Lothrop Smith, daughter
of Moses and Bethia Smith of Bethel. Vt., where she was born, April 5,

1795. She died April 2, 1872. Children :

1986. 1. Alden' Brigham, b. , 1823 ; d. in infancy.

1987. 2. Adelia' Brigham, b. Aug. 16, 1824: d. 1892: m. 1844, Ebenezer Wol-
cott, Jr. : resided in Stockbridge. ^'t.

1988. 3. Sarah' Brigham. b. Sept. 24, 1827: m. 1851. George Augustus Chedel

;

resided in Barnard, Vt. Tliree children.

1989. 4. Charles Wesley' Brigham (M.D.), b. May 17, 1831; living in 1908: a
physician in Pittsfield, Vt. ; m. (11 1859, Mary L. Cos, who d. and
he m. (21 her sister, Sarah L. Cox, daughters of George and Louisa
Cox (and granddaughters of Capt. Benjamin Cox, a soldier of the

Revolution I. He had a son by each wife:

1997. 1. Charles' Brigham, b. ; a doctor at Springfield, Vt.

1998. 2. George' Brigham, b. ; a merchant at Pittsfield, Vt.

1990. 5. Dennis Smith" Brigham, b. Dec. 9. 1834: living 1908 in Brattleboro,

Vt. : m. (1) 1859, Fannie B. Gambell, dau. of Orrin and Louisa
Gambell of Randolph, Vt. She died 1873, and he m. (2> 1873,

Louisa Moore of Fairhaven, Vt. Children were

:

1999. 1. Orrin (iambelP Brigham, b. Nov. 13, 1800; m. 188.5. Kittle Pierce

of Iowa. Three children.

2000. 2. Frank Smith' Brigham, b. Jan. 4, 1871 ; d. May 7, 1872.

1984. 6. Pollif Brigham. b. Sept. 8, 1798; d. in infancy.

1985. 7. Asa' Bria'ham, b. Nov. 2. 1801; d. in Iowa, Oct. 3, 1880; m. Oct. 10,

1825, Almira Willard, b. Oct. 10, 1807 ; d. Jan. 27, 1880. Children

:

1991. 1. Ezra Willard' Brigham, b. April 10, 1820 ; d. 1853.

1992. 2. Josiah Asa' Brigham, b. Feb. 2, 1829; m. (1) 1853, Sarah J. Gilliland,

who died 1855; m. (2) 1^8. Mary V. Remley.
1993. 3. Lurinza A.' Brigham, b. Aug. 5, 1832; m. 1861, Elbridge Green.

1994. 4. Rosetta E.' Brigham, b. Feb. 18, 1S35 : m. 1803, Washington Prather.

1995. 5. Alpheus' Brigham. b. July 8. 1843 ; d. 1850, at Conneaut, Ohio.

1990. C. Albertus Buel' Brigham, b. March 7, 1848: m. (1> 1809, Jennie Fuller;

m. (2) 1893, Mrs. Lucas.
1952. tvi. Silas', b. Feb. 11, 1700 ; m. Naomi Washburn.
1953. tvii. JosiAii=, b. Sept. 21, 1708; m. Philena Cox.
1954. viii. C^I.OE^ b. Nov. 15, 1771 : m. Jan. 15, 1804, Samuel Chamberlin of Peters-

liam, Mass. [int. there Dec. 11, 1803].

1571. BARNABAS NEWTON^ SR. (Josia]v% Moses=, RicliardO, son of

Deacon Josiah and Ruhamah (Maynard) Newton of Westborough and Hard-
wick, Mass., was bom at Westborough, September 18, 1733, and died there "April

10, 1812, in his 79th year."

He married in Westborough, Mass., February 5, 1761, Eunice Bond, daughter

of Deacon Jonathan and Mary (Harrington) Bond* of Watertown, Mendon and
Westborough, Mass., born in Westborough, February IS, 1842, and died .

Mr. Newton lived in Westborough, Mass., where his children were born. He
and his wife were admitted to the evangelical ehurcli of Westborough, April 11,

1790, and against their names is "died," without dates. Mr. Newton was

one of the trusted men of the town ; was chosen and held the office of Selectman

from 1778 to 1781 ; and the office of Treasurer 1779 to 1781.

He was a soldier of the Revolution. An abstract of his service follows : "Bar-

nabas Newton, Private, Capt. Edmund Brigham's Compan.y, Col. Job Cushing's

regiment, service 5 days mounted, horse rations, marched August 21, 1777 to

reinforce Northern army, by order of Gen. Stark and Gen. Lincoln, proceeded

• For William Bond' sco note under Deacon Josiah Newton" (Moses=).
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to Hadley—order there countermanded. Also in Capt. Brigham's Company
in various other times and places; mention of tines paid by him in lieu of

services, said Newton credited with 7 months service at N. Y. and as having

paid £10."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Barnabas iN'ewton at Westborough,

Mass., and that his family then consisted of himself, two males above sixteen

years, two males below sixteen years, and eight females.

His estate was administered in 1812, at Worcester, without a will. Case in

Probate Court, No. 43,062.

CHILFIEEX.

2001. i. HAN^'A^^ b. Jul.y 1, 17(>2, P. It. ; m. in Westborough, .Tune 27, 1782, C. R.,

Elijah Force. They had
2002. 1. Sarah" Force, b. July 18, 1783, in Westborough.
2003. ii. .Jo^^;^ b. Aug. 19, 17C3 ; m. at Westborough, May 8, 1788, Elizabeth Wood

of Grafton.

2001. iii. SARAH^ b. Aug. 18, 1765 : d. July 9, 1782.

2005. iv. Stephe?**, b. Aug. 17, 1767.

2006. V. LucT^ b. March 2, 1770; d. Dec. 13,' 1800. T. R. [Dec. 15. P. R.]
2007. vi. SiLAS=, b. March 21, 1773; d. Feb. 25, 1789. "Sled ran over him."
2008. tvii. Barxaba.s% Jr., b. Dec. [31. P. R.] 30, 1775; m. Lucy Godfrey.
2009. viii. Euxice=, b. Oct. 20, 1778; d. at Brookfield, Mass.. Jan. 11, 1828, aged 49.

G. S. ; marriefl in Westborough, .Jan. 1, 1801, Knight Makepeace, son of

Gersbom and Lydia ( 1 Makepeace of Brookfield. Ma.ss., where he
was born .Tune 8 [1770?], and where he died .Tan. 5, 1828, aged 57.

G. S. 6. They lived in Brookfield, Mass. Their children, born there,

were

:

2010. 1. Harriot' Makepeace, b. Feb. 13, 1801 ; m. Alanson Hamilton.
2011. 2. Augustus" Makepeace, b. .Tune 23, 1803 ; m. Nancy M. Gleason.
2012. 3. Eliza" Makepeace, b. Nov. 23, 1805 ; m. Moses Tyler.

2013. 4. Eunice" Makepeace, b. Oct. 15, 1807 ; m. Ezra L. Hutchins.
2014. 5. Caroline" Makepeace, b. Aug. 20, 1809 ; d. Nov. 13, 1818.

2015. 0. Pamelia" Makepeace, b. Dec. 13, 1811 ; m. Lewis Gleason.
2016. 7. Ardelia" Makepeace, b. April 4, 1814; m. James Tavlor.
2017. 8. Roana" Makepeace, b. April 28, 1816.

2018. 9. Martha &." Makepeace, b. Oct. 13, 1818; m. Edwin G. Giddings.
2019. 10. Manj ycnton" Makepeace, b. May 19, 1822.

2020. tix. A^-T1PAS^ b. June 2. 1781; m. Elizabeth Carter.

2021. X. Sarah=, b. Dec. 8, 1783 ; d. Dec. 29, 1783.

2022. xi. Sopuia', b. July 24, 1787. She was living in 18.58, a widow in Westborough,
Mass. ; m. in Westborough, Aug. 9, 1807, .Tesse Rice, son of Ezekiel, Jr.,

and Lydia (Bullard) Rice* of Framingham and Sherborn, Mass., born in

Framingham, Aug. 31, 1785 ; died in Westborough, Nov. 3, 1832, aged 47.

They lived in Westborough. Their children, born there, were

:

2023. 1. Harriet Orcgori/" nice, b. Oct. 13, 1807 ; m. 18:30, Charles Curtis Forbush.
2024. 2. Charles Parkman" Rice, b. Oct 17, 1S09 ; m. 18:38, Jane Nourse of

Northborough.
2025. 3. Mary Sophia" Rice, b. Oct. 13, 1811 ; m. 1834, William R. Long.
2026. 4. Aniory Augustus Makepeace" Rice, b. Oct. 8, 1818; m. Catherine Wilkins

of Detroit, Mich., where they resided.

2027. 5. Maria Augusta" Rice, b. Sept. 1, 1816; living unm. in 1854.
2028. 6. George Hamilton" Rice, b. June 8, 1821; living unm. in 1854.
2029. xii. Mary", b. Sept. 5, 1789 ; d. Sept. 5, 1789.

. 1589. JOSIAH NEWTON*, JR. (Josia^, Moses^, EichardO, son of Deacon
Josiah and Ruhamah (Maynard) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass.,

was born in Westborough, May 4, 1748, and died in Brookfield, Mass., March 6,

1777, in his 29th year. Smallpox. G. S.

•Ezekiel Rice", Jr., son of Ezekiel^^ and Hannah (Edmunds), son of Ezekiel' and Hannah
(Whitney), son of Jonathan' and Martha (Eames), son of Henry' and Elizabeth (Moore), son
of Edmund Rice' of Sudbury, 16.3!), and wife Tamazine . See Rice family.
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He married at Bridgewater. Mass., June 13. 1776, Hannah Sbennan, daughter

of Anthony and Silence (Ford) Shemian* of Eoehester and Bridgewater, Mass.

She was born in Bridgewater, October 25, 1749, and died there, , 1839, in

her 90th year. She married (2) in 1780, Gushing Mitchell:|: (2d wf.) of Bridge-

water, by whom she had children, and continued to reside there. He died in

1820 in his 80th year,

Josiah Xewton was a soldier of the Revolution. His service in the army was,

I suppose, one of the following records : "Newton. Josiah. Brookfield. Corporal.

Capt. Ithamar Wright's Company of Minute men, marched April 19, 1775, served

8 days. Enlisted April 27, 1775. Also, Sergeant, Capt. John Packard's Com-
pany." Several other items of service, the last date being Dec, 27, 1775,

"Newton. Josiah. Paxton. 1st Lieut, in Capt. Phineas Moore's Company of

Minute men. Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment. Marched April 19, 1775, to

Cambridge, service 19 days."

The records at Brookfield contain his marriage as having occurred at Bridge-

water. This would indicate that he was then a resident of Brookfield, and his

daughter is called "only child of Josiah Newton of Brookfield." The date and

place of her birth does not appear.

CHILD.

2030. i. RuilA.MAii'. b. . about 1777; m.. probably at Bridgewater. , 1798.

JIajor Theodore Jlitchell'', son of Edward' and .Tane ( Latham t MitohelH of

Bridgewater, where he was born about 177.J or 177(!. They lived in

Bridgewater, where they had iive children boru. [Maj. Theodore'' was a

nephew of Cushing Mitchell', who married her mother.] Their children

were

:

2031. 1. Hannah" Mitchell b. , 1709: m. in Bridgewater, , 1819,

George Bassett, son of Joseph of Bridgewater.
2032. 2. Winslotr' Mitchell, b. , 1800.

2033. 3. Miriam' Mitchell, b. , 1804 : d. without issue.

2034. 4. Caroline''' Mitchell, b. , 1808; m. I'hilo Keith, son of Isaac and
Joanna of Bridgewater.

203.O. 5. Louisa' Mitchell, b. , 1813.

1591. EDWAED NEWTON* (Ebenezer^, Moses=, Richard^), son of Ebenezer

and Joanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough-Southborougli, Mass., was born

at Marlborough March 16 or 25, 1726, and died there. The record of his death

as written in the Family Bible is : "He died August 31, 1784, in his 59th year."

He married at Southborough June 5, 1755, Silence Bartlett. [I do not know
her parentage. She may be related to Henry Bartlett of Marlborough, or to

William Bartlett, who came from Cambridge and settled in Shirley, Mass.,

• AXTHONY SiiERM.\x Came to Bridgewater from Rochester and settled in East Bridgewater
about 1706; m. Silence Ford of Marslifleld, where they both originally belonged. They had
Mary, 1747; m. Eleazer Allen; Hannah, Oct. 25. 1749: m. Josiah Xcirton ; Jane, 1751; m.
Eleazer Barrows; Thomas^ 1754; m. Betsey Keith; Liidia, 1756; m. Thomas Whitman;
Lois. 1758 ; m. Blazedell ; Ruth, ; m. .Tareb White ; Bettj/, 1768 ; m. Joseph
Keith ; m. (2) Timothy Allen.

.ToHN SiiERji.\N (father of Anthony), m. , who was a daughter or granddaughter of

Anthony Eames of Marshfleld.

t C'rsiiiXG .MiTCUKM.*, son of Col. Edward' and Elizabeth (Cushing) Mitchell of East Bridge-

water, was b. 1740; m. (1) .Jennet Our, dau. of Hon. Hugh, in 1765, and had .4/iC(^ 1767;
m. deacon William Harris; Xahum'; 17G9 : grad. Harvard University, 17S0 ; m. Nabby
Lazell, author of the History of Bridgewater; Jennet^. 1771; m. Daniel Bryant. His wife.

•lENNET, died 1774, aged 26, and he m. (2) H.vxx.\ii^ wld. of Josiah Newtox', 1780, and had:
Hannah^, 1781; m. Hon. Kzekiel Whitman: CcUaK 1783; m. Charles Keen; Cushing^ 1784;
Charles'^, 1788; ^'cwton^, 1789; died at Franconla, Vt., 1810; George^, 1793; m, Bethlah
Keith. No children. He owned the paternal estate.

§ E.M'ERIEXce MirciiEi.i.' came to New England in 1623, In the ship Ann: res. riymouth.
Duxbury, and Bridgewater. and died Kisn. aged .SO; wt. .Taxe ; 2d wf. Mary. One son was
EDWARD^ (Ex.s.), who m. Marv Havward ; d. s. p.: m. (2) Alice Bradford. One son was
Edward"(Col.). who m. Ei.izaretii risiiixc. and their son Edward* was the father of

Maj- Theodore MitcheW; who m. liuhamah N'ewton^
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whose wife and daughter were named Silence.] The record of her death in the

Family Bible is: ''She died March 4, 1796, in her 69th year." The church rec-

ord of her death at Southborough is : "Widow Silence Newton, March 2, 1796."

It is pleasant to reach backward in our thoughts to something tangible in regard

to these ancestors, who seem, without it, to be but names only. Therefore I

quote from a letter written in 1888, by a great-granddaughter of Silence Bart-

lett, to me—who am also her descendant. She writes : "In her day they wore

short gowns and petticoats—the petticoat was very elaborately quilted in flowers.

... I have in my possession one that was hers. It was given to Aunt Patty"

.[dau. of PauP], "who put it into the center of a bed quilt. The petticoat was
bright crimson—the color holds well. Aunt Sophia has a pincushion and a

pocket-book that were hers. 'She was a dressmaker, so my mother told me,'

said Aunt Sophia" [dau. of Paul]. "'And the petticoat is now mine."

In the U. S. Census, 1790, Silence Newton is head of a household of two
females, at Southborough.

Edward and Silence Newton had two children whose births are recorded in

Southborough, and we know of the daughter Lovina.

The two sisters, Martha (called by her Aunt, "Cousin Patty") and Lovina,

married two brothers, as shown below.

Mr. Newton made his will not long before his death. He was a farmer in

Southborough. I think he lived there all of his life.

Abstract of Will, and List of Papers.

1784. Edward Newton. Southborough. 4.3115.

Papers.
Will, allowed Oct. G, 1784. gives to wife, Silence, one third of all estate, real and per-

sonal for her life.

To oldest daughter, Marther, wife of Paul Newton,
£13—6—8—

To Levina, second daughter,
£2(5—13—4

Residue of estate to son, Ebenezer.
Ebenezer and widow named executors.

Warrant of Appraisal.
Inventory Real £260. Pei-sonal £25—11—
Appointment and report of commissioners to set off widows thirds.

CHILDREN.

2036. ti. Martha-', b. May 15, 175(;; d. at North Leverett, Mass.. Feb. 27, 1837; m.
.lanuary 23, 1776, at Southborough, Mass., Paul Newton', son of Nathan'
and Experience (Stow) Newton of Southborough. For family see Paul''

(No. 1866).
2037. tii. Ebe.\ezeu'', b. Feb. 8, 1757 ; m. Sally Rice.

2038. till. LoviNA% b. ; d : m. at Southborough, Aug. 15, 1782, Silas
Newton"', brother of Paul'', who married her sister, above. For family see
Silas> (No. 1867).

1596. SOLOMON NEWTON* (Ebenezer', Moses=, Richard^), youngest child

of Ebenezer and Joanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass.,

was bom at Southborough, January 4, 1734, and died there March 1, 1830, aged
96 years, 2 months. C. E.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., May 4, 1757, Elizabeth How, daughter of

Matthias and Elizabeth (How) How* of Marlborough, where she was born March
22, 1733. She died at Southborough, February 3, 1814, aged 81.

•Matthias How* (s. John^), b. 1706; d. ; m. 1732. Elizabeth How. dau. of John^
(John', John') and Rebecca How of Marlborough; res. Marlborough and had, Elizabeth, b.

March 22. 17.33; m. Solomon Newton; Silas, 1735; d. 1738; Dorothy, 1737; Mart/, 1740.
[over!
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It seemed to be the custom in the old times for the youngest son to remain
with the parents in the homestead and k^ter to inherit it. !N^ot always, but fre-

quently. It was so with Ebenezer^, and again with his son Solomon-*, who
repeated the custom to his youngest son, Willard^. In 1826, Solomon Newton
was living, aged 92, with his son, Willard, on the old homestead and farm, which

had been the home of his ancestors for more than 170 years. While always

remaining in the same place, the old mansion was destined to have quite an

itinerary. The lands of Kiehard Xewton and his son Moses were in the town

of Marlborough until, on the division of the township in 1727, they fell into what

became Southborough ; which continued to be its home town until by act of the

Legislature (Chapter 89), the mansion and its lands were transferred back to

Marlborough, in 1843. Thus Richard came to his own again; but his great-

grandson, Solomon, did not live to see it. He did live, however, to participate

in the Centennial Celebration of the incorporation of Southborough, July 17,

1827.

The First United States Census, 1790, gives the family of Solomon Newton
at Southborough, Mass., as consisting of himself, one male above sixteen years,

one male below sixteen years, and five females.

His will was probated at Southborough in 1830, case in Probate Court at

Worcester No. 43,430, where it may be seen.

CIIILnREX.

2039. i. Katherixe", b. Dec. 10. 1750 [died at Southboroush, Sept. 24, 3834. .iged

nearly 75(?)]; m. at Southboroiigb, Feb. 1. 1781, Silas Ball, son of
'—. Silas Ball died at Southborough either July 10, 17SG, or Oct. 22,

1700. The dates are probably the deaths of father and son of the same
name. Three children were born at Southborough.

2040. 1. t^ilas" Ball. b. .Ian. 24, 1783 ; d. either 1780 or 1700 as above.

2041. 2. Katii' Ball. b. Sept. 20. 1785: m. 1S0.5, Alexander Marsh of Marlborough.

2042. 3. DulUf Ball. b. April 11, 17SG : m. 1812, Nathaniel Brigham of North-
borough, where they resided and had ten children.

2043. ii. LrcRETiA-', b. May 10. 1701 ; d. at Southborough, April 23, 1813 ; m. at

JIarlborough. .Inly 12, 1780. Lemuel Chamberlin. son of . They
resided in Southborough, and had there fourteen children. Lemuel
Chamberlin m. (2) in Southborough, June 21. 181.5, Mehitable Bacon of

Framingham. Children:

2044. 1. Silas' Chaiiilicrliii. b. Feb. 3, 1781: d. at Southborough, Aug. 5, 1814; m.

at Westborough, Nov. 28, 1805, Sally Sibley.

Boirmaii" Clianihcrlhi. b. April 7. 1783: m. 1805. Bolly Bellows.

Vrhih" Cliamhcrliii. b. Sept. 12, 1785'; m. 1813, Louisa Taylor.

So/ihi' Chaiiihrrliii. h. Aug. 25. 1787.

r///„<" Cliamhirliii. b. Deo. 17. 3780; m. 1810, Nathan Barnard.
MiiKii' Chiniihirliii. b. Jan. 10. 1792: m. 1820, John Nichols.

/,»(i," Chiniihd-liii. h. Jan. 23. 1794.

FAhrUhn" Chamhcrliit. b. Nov. 13. 1790; m. 1821, Eleanor Amsden.
.\<7.so»" Chiimhrrliii. b. April 2, 1709; m. 1825, Celina Nason.
Cul'rin'- Chainhrrin. b. June 23. 1801; d. Oct. 10, 1801.
?.»(•»/ Chumhrrlin. b. Jan. 17, 1803; m. Susan .

WuHhor' Chamlxrliii. b. .

205(;. i:;. I.cc ycirtmi' ChamUrlin (twint, b. June 0, 1808; m. 1,831. Lydia
Campbell.

2057. 14. Ditia Maria' Chaiiihnliii (twini. b. June 0. 1808. For further data in

regard to these children, see (he town records of Marlborough, South-
borough, Westborough, Watertowu, Mjllbury, Maiden. Northbridge,
Sutton—all in Slassachusetts.

20.58. iii. ELiZAiiETu', b. .\pril 30. 1703; d. at Southborough. -Widow of Cliarles.

Feb. 11, 1845, aged 81. Lung fever" (Feb. 10. I>. IM ; m. at South-
borough, Dec. 23, 1784, Hiarles Angier, sou of John and Bethiah ( 1

.Toii.N Howl IS. of .Iolm=), li. lO.S:; : d. 17.")-1; m. 170.'!, Dki.iverente Kice, dau. of John and
Tnliltha (Stone) Itloe of Sudbury; res. Mai'lborough ; ten children.

Is.\AC IIow2 (s. of John'), l>. KM.S; d. 17LM ; m. (1) Frances Woods; m. (2) Si'SANxah
SiisLEV ot Sutton. See note to Moses Newlon-'.

2045.
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Angier of Framingham, where he was born Dec. 20. 1752. He died in

Southborough. Jan. 3, 1816, aged 63. C. R. The.v resided in Southborough,

where their children were born. Children were

:

20.59. 1. Betscif Angier. b. Oct. 22. 17&"i ; d. Feb. IG, 1703.

2060. 2. Converse'' Angier, b. Jul.v 29, 1789.

2061. 3. ilolhf Angier, b. Aug. 6. 1791.

20C2. 4. Roland" Angier. b. .June 9, 1793.

2063. 5. Austin" Angier. b. June 14. 1795; m. 1820, Martha Temple Goodnow.
2064. 6. Eliza'' Angier, b. Jan. 4, 1798.

2065. 7. Lydia'- Angier. b. March l.j, 1800: died Feb. 6. 1820, aged 20. C. R.

2066. 8. Sairina' Angier. b. Oct. 4, 1802.

2067. 9. Charles' Angier. b. Jan. 8, 1800; m. 1834, Harriet Eliza Belknap.

2068. tiv. LARKIN^ b. June 27, 1705 ; m. Betty .

2069. V. Uou.T=, b. Aug. 27, 1767.

2070. tvi. Jekemiaii', b. July 14, 1769 ; m. Dinah
2071. tvii. WiLL.\R[)\ b. Aug. 3, 1771 ; m. Lydia Baker.,

2072. viii. Anxa', b. Oct. 28, 1773; d. ; m. in Southborough, June 1, 1794,

Solomon Sherman, son of Samuel and Hephzibah ( ) Sherman of

Marlborough, where he was born Aug. 25, 1764. He died at Xorthborough,
where they resided, Feb. 12, 1840, aged 75. Children were :

2073. 1. Anna' iSherman. b. April 24, 1795, in Marlborough.
2074. 2. George' Sherman, b. March 30, 1800, in Marlborough.
2075. 3. Henri/' Sherman, h. June 5, 1803. in Northborough.
2076. 4. William' Sherman, b. May 11, 1806, in Northborough.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

1720. ELISHA NEWTON', JR. (Elisha\ Moses^ Moses=, Richard^, son of

Elisha and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass., was
bom at Shrewsbury, February 7, 1729-30. He died and his son Asa Newton was

appointed administrator of his estate November 3, 1801. Shrewsbury.

He married at Concord, Mass., Sarah Miles, daughter of Deacon Samuel and

Keziah ( ) Miles* of Concord and Shrewsbury, Mass., born at Shrews-

bury, January 29, 1732, died there July 27, 1766.

He married (2) at Weston, Mass., "September 1, 1767, by Mr. Samuel Wood-
ward, minister of the gospel," Mrs. Mary Hager of Weston.

Elisha Newton, Jr., lived in Shrewsbury until after the births of seven chil-

dren there recorded. No deaths of any of the family appear on the records.

I suppose he is the Elisha Newton, head of a family in Shrewsbury, enumer-

ated in the First United States Censtis, 1790—the whole number in the family

being two males upward of sixteen years, two males tnider si.xteen years, and

three females. It is probable that the household was made up of himself, wife

and the family of one of his sons or daughters, probably son Asa, who gave bond

•John Miles (or Mylos as then written) was in f'oncord. Mass.. in 1037. His 'Jil wife.

whom he m. in Marlborough, 1070, was Srs.\NNAH , widow of .Inlm Rodiat, .Tr. One
son was
Samuel Miles, h. 1082; m. 1700, Sarah Foster ot Littleton, and hart

Samtel Miles (Dps.), b. 1707; m. Keziah . They moved from Concord, Mass.. to

Shrewsbury, Mass.. and in 17*J0 were living on Lot 7. They were admitted to the church

there In 17.'i2. Children: Marii. b. 17.'J0 : m. 1767, Phlneas Byam ot Templeton ; flnrnh,

b. Jan. 20. 17.32; m. Elisha Newton=. Jr. (Elisha-"); Elisabeth, h. 17.34: d. 17,S0 ; .Snmurl.

b. 17.37 ; d. 1756 ; Keziah, b. 1730 ; d. 1740 ; Thomas, b. 1743 ; Elizabeth, b. 1746 ; Job, h.

1740; d. 17.i6.

Thomas Miles (s. Dea. Samuel), b. Jan. 1, 1743; m. 1767, Rachel Keyes, dau. of Jonas

and Thankful (Keyes) Keyes of Shrewsbury. She d, 1803, aged 60. He m. (2) 1808.

Damaris Upham of Spencer. He d. 1820, aged 77. Five children. One was
JoXAS Keves Miles, b. Jan. 3. 1760 ; m. 1708. Mart, Polly, dau. of Nathan Mayxard ot

Westboroiigh. They were admitted to the church at Shrewsbury, 1801. He died May 11,

181:!. aged 74. Their children, li. at Slirewsbury. were: -/onus Mniinfird. 1700: Mnrti Wil-

liams, b. April 20. 1807; m. 18.31, Samuel Austin Newton' (El)enezer», Tyrus") of Millbury ;

Lucy Keyes, b. 1810, d. 1834, unmarried.
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in $10,000 as administrator of liis estate, John Drury and John Bragg, sureties.

Case in Probate, No. 43,128. No relationships in the settling of the estate are

mentioned.
CHILDREN^.

2077. i. Sarah", b. ilar l.^i. 17.51 : d. at Milford, 5Ia.<is.. .lau. 2. 1831. aged 79 ; ni.

Oct. — , 1770, Oliver Dauiell (Jasper*. .Toseph", Samuel", RobertM , son
of Jasper and Keziali (Breck! Daniell of Needham. Jlendon and Hopkin-
ton. Mass. He was Vrorn at Jlendon. Oct. 2(). 1741. They resided in

Jlilford, JIas.s.. where he died .Tan. 5. ISol. three days after the death of

his wife, "'And in their death they were not divided." One child, and
perhaps others.

2078. 1. f^amncr Daniclx, b. .Ian. 8, 177-.

2070. ii. I'ERSIS', b. Oct. 5. 17.52; d. ; m. [int. Dec. 0, 1774. at Shrewsbury!
.lonas Cook of Newfaue, Vt. The Cooks of Newfanc came from Worcester.
Mass.

2ti,S0. iii. Keziah", b. Nov. 2. 17,54 : d. Oct. 0, 17.5G.

2081. iv. Lucretia". b. Feb. 4, 1750; d. ; m. at Shrewsbury, Jan, 18. 1774.

Stephen Wheelock, son of Xahor and Abigail (Williams) Wheelock* of

Shrewsbury, where he was born Feb. 22, 1750-51 ; d. . They prob-
ably moved from Shrewsbury. Nahor Wheelock was a brother of Persis

and Iluldali Wheelock who married the uncles of Lucretia Newton. See
note to Ezekiel'" (Elisha', Moses^). One child was born to Lucretia. in

Shrenshurv. There may have been others born elsewhere. Child :

2082. 1. r:ii,,r,r ^yllrrlm^\ b. Nov. 20, 1775.
2083. v. Samuel Miles", b. Sept. 14, 1757. He was a soldier of the Revolution.

Abstract of sen'ice : "Samuel Newton. Worcester. To serve nine
months, Worcester men under Capt. Lovell, in Col. Denny's regiment."
Tear not given. Descriptive list: "June 7. 1778. age 21, height G feet,

complexion light, resides Worcester, to go to Fishkill." Other services

given, not copied liere.

2084. vi. Keziah". b. Feb. 20. 17.59; d. at Ilubbardstou. July 30. 1851. aged 02;
m. tliere Nov. 28, 1784, Daniel Woodward, b. at Newton, JIa.ss.. March 23,

1760-1, son of Daniel and Mary (Stone) WoodwardJ of Newton. He was
a soldier of the Revolution, and died in Hubbardston. Sept. 20, 1853.

aged 03. They had nine children born in Hubbardston.
2085. 1. Bctseir WocdirnifJ. b. Jan, 15. 17.S5 ; d. Feb. 28. 1705,
2l)8(;. 2. Liirir Woodininl. h. April 7. 1787; m. 1809, James Harvey Wheeler of

Hubbardston,
2087. 3. Relief' M'oodirunl. h. Julv 5. 17S9; m, 1812. Dr. Asa Howe.
2088. 4. Catir Wontlirard. b. Nov. 18. 1701 ; d. Julv 29. 1793.

2089. 5, CJifii-hittr Woodirnrd. b. Sept. 10, 1793; d. Aug. 31. 1790.

2090. li. K/i'.v//,,' Woodicanl. b. Aug. 2. 1795; m. 1821, JIarv Greenwood.
2091. 7. Asir Woodirard, b, April 15. 1798; d. in Virginia in 1849.
•-(192, 8, lldlaiur ^Yooduard. b. April 7 or 8, 1800; m. 1821. Rachel I'nnd,

2(19:;, 19, lUiiiicV ^\'ood^^ard. Jr.. b. Oct. 3. 1802; m. (1) Mary Newton; ni. (2l

Anna Newton; daughters of Nathan" (21241.
2094, vii. Ithamar", b. Sept. 25, 1760. He was a soldier of the Revolution. A descrip-

tive list containing his name as follows : "Age 20 yrs., stature 5 ft. 6 in.

Complexion light, occupation, farmer ; engaged for the town of Shrews-
bury. April 12, 1781. term 3 years." Another roll gives his service thus;
"Illianiar Newton. Private Capt. Reuben Sibley's Company, Col. Josiah
Whitney's regiment—mardied July .'iO. 1778. disihar.ged Sept. 12, 1778,
Service at Rhode Island, roll dated at Sutton."

2995. viii. Tiia.nkml", b. Oct. 13. 1702; d. ; m. at Shrcwsliuiy. Dec. 20, 1780,
as his 2d wife. Abraham HagerS [whose first wife was her cousin Dolly
Xewlon" (CharlesM. Dolly had died the February before in childbed,

leaving throe children |. from Walthani to Shrewsbury; born March 11,

17.55, .\braliam linger and wife Thankful were adniilted to the duirdi
at Shrewsbury. "Octoher 7. 178(>" (which dali> evidently is an error.

They proliably were adm, th(> next year, when tlicir child was baptized I.

They removed to Princeton. .Mass, Their deaths tliere may he the follow-

ing record; ".Vhramllager. July 5, 17911. P. R.," and hers one of these;

"Mrs. linger, March 8. 1,807," "Jlrs. Hager April — , 1811. P. R."

• For Wheelock. see note to Ezekiol Newton" (17211,
t For Woodward pedigree see note to Nathan" (21;;4) and Nahum' Newton (4257).

II
For ILuiicii, see note t.i Cliarles Newton'' (Klishn*. Sr.).



BKAXCII OF MOSES 223

See Charles Xewton= (17271, for the first marriage of Abraham Ilager.

and note for his ancestry. The child of Thankful" was
2096. 1. Surah:' Hager. b. ; bapt. Oct. 7, 1787. at Shrewsbur.v.

2097. tix. Asa", b. Feb. 24, 17(U ; m. (li Catherine .leunison: m. (2i Mrs. L.vdia

Cooper.

1721. EZEKIEL NEWTOX^ (Elisha^ Moses^ Moses-, EicharcP), son of

Elisha, St., and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there,

May 9, 1733, and died probably at Spencer in the early jjart of 1800.

He married at Shrewsbury, November 2-1, 1755, Persis Wheelock, daughter of

Samuel and Iluldah (Eice) Wheelock* of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass.

She was born at Shrewsbury, September 19, 1732, and died after February 4,

1800, being then mentioned as living. Her sister married her husband's brother,

Timothy Newton^.
Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury, where the births of three children are

recorded, and no further mention of the family there. He may have moved to

Spencer about 1775-8, where the daughter, Azubah, was bom ; and I think he

did, and that he is the person referred to in the Eirst United States Census,

1790, as Ezekiel Newton of Spencer, head of a family which consisted of one

male above sixteen years (himself), one male below sixteen years, and two

females. This is confirmed by his will, in which he is designated as of Spencer.

I have not the exact date of his death, but it probably occurred sometime in

January, 1800.

The following is an abstract of his will and the papers in the case

:

1800 Ezekiel Newton, Spencer, 1800

Papers.
Will. Allowed Feb. 4, 1800.

Gives to wife. Persis, all furniture and two thirds of income and profit of real estate.

The other third to son, Edmund.
To son Ezekiel one dollar "he having i-eceived his proportion of m.v estate heretofore"

To daughter. PersLs Sergant a note against her husband John Sargant. also $166,60
To son Edmund, all real estate after death of wife.

To daughter, Azuba Newton, .fSSS.S.S

Appoints son, Edmund, executor.

Executor's bond $10,000 John Goodell ) „
T 1 f> 1 11 ( Sureties.
.Joshua (joodell

}

(A letter enclosed in the case, dated JIa.v 6. 1803. refers to the death of Persis Sargent,
also to "another daughter who afterwards intermarried with Wm. Perkins and has since

died.")

• Gersiiom Wheelock and Hannah Stodder were m. at Mcdfleld. Mass.. Ma.r 18. 1G58.
She was the dan. of .Tohn Stodder, Sr., of Ilingham. whose will, dated lOiU. gives to this

dau. Hannah Wheelock £15. Gekshom Wheelock' was a citizen of Medfleld and as such
was one of those who signed a memorial to the General Court for a continuance of their
charter as it then was. signed 19d.. 8m.. 1664. He died there Nov. 28. 1684. Clilldren horn
there were: Hannah^ 1059; Samuel-, 1660. d. y. ; Haiiitah". 1661; SamucP, 1664-5; John-,
1670.

Sasiuel Wheelock^, h. .Tan. '21, 1664-3. at Mcdfleld: d. at Shrewslniry, 17.t6 : m. abt.

1692. LvDiA Rice' (Henr.v^ Edmund') ; res. Sudliury. Marlborough and last Shrewsbury, to

which town he moved before 1720 ; was one of the founders and one of the first deacons
of Shrewsbury church. His children : Ocrshom', 169.3 ; and those recorded in Marlborough
were SaniiieP, 1606; Martha', 1698: m. Israel Allen (son of Elnathan). whose sister Eliza-

beth' m. Edward Newton (s. of Moses=) ; Hannah', 1701; Taniai^, 1704; Mary', 1706;
DanieP, 1708 ; Lois'. 1710 ; Rachel'. 1714.

Samuel Wheelock'' (s. Dea. Samuel^i. b. May 14, 1696; m. Feb. 15, 1720, Huloah Rice'
(Edm.' Saml.- Edm.') ; res. from Marlborough to Shrewsbury. Children were: Nnhor', b.

Nov. 6, 1721; m. 1747, Abigail Williams; Timothy', 1724; Paul', 1727; Samuel'. 1729;
Persis*, b. Sept. 19. 17:}2 ; m. Ezekiel Newton (Elisha^, .Tr.) ; Iluhluh', b. July 20, 1741 ; m.
Timothy Newton (Elisha. .Tr.°).

Nahor Wheelock* (SamueP), b. Nov. 6. 1721; m. 1747. Aeioail Williams; settled in

Shrewsbury and had there, Hithlah^. 1748 ; Stephen^, b. Feb. 22, 1750-1 ; m. 1774. Lucrctla
Newton" (Elisha, Jr.''); Eliatfi, 175:{ ; Lydia^. 1756; Silas". 1759; Joshua^, 1765; Ahiyail',

1770.
The sister of Lydia Rice' (above), i. e. Morcy Rice', m. Elnathan Allen (above).
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CHILDREN.

209S. ti. EzEKiEL*. Jr.. b. May 22. IToT ; m. Catherine Coggswell.

2099. ii. Persis", b. March 10. 1759 ; d. at Hubbardston. Mass.. Jan. 3, 1802, aged 43.

C. R. ; m. at Hubbardston, Oct. 31. 177G, John Sargeant. son of Thomas •

and Tabitha (Tuttle) Sargeant* of Leicester, JIass.. wliere he was born

Ma.v 24, 1755. He died at Hubbardston Feb. 11. 1837. He married (2)

[int. Hubbardston. Jan. 7. 1804] Mi-s. Phebe Doyle of Paxton. who died

1814. John and Persis Sargeant lived in Silencer, where their first two
children were born, then removed to Hubbardston. where nine more were
born and wife "Persis (NewtonV died. He m. (3) 1816, Mrs. Esther

Dean of Oakham, who died 1822, and he m. (4> Hannah Bond.
2100. tl. John' Sargeant. Jr.. b. Sept. 9, 1777; m. [int. in Spencer 1797] Huldah

Newton (2117). For her family see under her father's heading (1724).

2101. 2. Asa' Sargeant. h'. Sept. 3, 1779 : m. 1801. Molly Ball.

2102. 3. Persis' Sargeant, b. Aug. 2. 1781 ; m. Aug. 11, 1803, William Perham
(see below).

2103. 4. Thomas' Sarqeant. b. Aug. 3, 1784; m. Mary : six children.

2104. 5. Azulah' Sargeant. b. Jan. 22, 1787: m. 1807. James Dean, Jr.

2105. 0. Tahitha' Sargeant, b. March 21. 1789; m. 1809. James Livermore.

2106. 7. Patte' Sargeant. b. Sept. 6. 1791.

2107. S. Edmund A'ficfon' Sargeant. b. Jan. 11. 1794; m. 1815, Candace Cogswell,

and had six children in Spencer.
2108. 9. Sallir Sargeant. b. Jan. 10, 1796.

2109. 10. Polltf Sargeant. h. June 8, 1798.

2110. 11. SvA-eir Sargeant. b. May 1. 1801.

12. . son, b. May 29, 1807.

2111. tiii. EUMU^:D^ b. Feb. 18, 1764; m. (1) Sally Britton ; m. (2> Mrs. Sarah
Goodell.

2112. iv. Azubah', b. Jan. 30. 1779. at Spencer, Mass. ; d. there Nov. IS, 1802 : m. there

Dec. 23. 1801. William Perham. J She died less than a year after her mar-
riage. Notice the mention of her in her father's will. William Perham
married (2) Aug. 11, 1803, the niece of bis wife. Persis" Sargeant, born
Aug. 2, 1781. They had in Spencer a son,

2113. 1. ^yiUiam^ Perham, b. December 19, 1804.

1724. TIMOTHY NEWTOX= (Elish;i\ ]\roses^ Moses^. Eiehardi), son of

Elisha, Sr., and Sarah (Tonilin) Newton of Shrewsbury. Mass.. was born there

Ma.v 17, 1737, and died at Hubbardston, Mass., June 30. 1818, in his 82d year.

He married at Slirewsbury, Februar.v 10, 170)3, Htiidah W^lieeloclv, daughter of

Samuel and Huldah (Rice) Wheelock of Marlborough and Shrewsbury. Mass.,

born at the latter place Jul.v 20, 1741, and died at Hubbardston, June 13, 1798,

aged 57. She was a sister of the wife of Timothy's brother. See note to Ezekiel

iSTewton (1721) for pedigree.

He married (2) at Hubbardston, November 21, 1700, ]\rrs. Lydla Martin, who
died his widow, August 4, 1840, aged 86.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Timotli.v Xewton the head of

a household at Hubbardston, his family, three males above sixteen years, three

males below si.xteen years old, and two females. Mr. Newton's first child was
born at Shrewsbury, Mass. All of the others were born at Hubbardston. Mass.

Just when and for how long he resided in the several towns where his name
appears on the records, I do not know. His second child, Joel, was baptized in

the churcli at Tomploton, Mass., October 5, 1766. C. R.. as the son of Timoth,y

Newton of Nortli Kntland. He owne<l lands in Westminster, at an early date, and

• For Sahgeant pedigree, see the Sargeant Genealogy. Many of the name are found in

Leicester. Hubbardston. Charlestown. etc. Thomas Sargeant, above, d. 1795, aged 74.

} The marriage of Azubnh In ISni is clearly to William Perham. The "Perkins" is an
error of the pen.

TKitnAM. 1 think some of the descendants of Wm. and Tersls Perham settled in Milford.
N. n.
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was taxed there. Later his son Timothy, Jr., resided in Westminster and raised

a large family there. The History of Hubbardston has a list of the aged persons

who have gone from the town "to spend their last days and died elsewhere"

—

and one is Timothy Xewton, aged 81, and his wife, Lydia, aged 86.

The following is a list of the Xewtons, with families, who were in Hubbardston
before 1800: Ezekiel ^STewton, Timothy' of Shrewsbury, 1706; Joel (s. of Tim-
othy^) (married), 1793; Timothy (s. of Timothy") (married), 1799; Jonas,

1785; Josiah (s. of Timothy), 1797; John E., 1789; Joseph of Northborough,

1777; Ebenezer (s. of Joseph) (married), 1798.

There were also men of other names in whom we are interested through their

marriage with Newtons, namely : Ezra Pond of Wrentham, 1768. His sons

Levi (married), 1785; and Joseph (married), 1778; John Woods of Marlborough,

1771; and his son Edward (married), 1795; Elisha Woodward of Newton, 1774;

and his sons Daniel and Philemon, 1776.

Among the men who held the otEce of Selectmen of Hubbardston were Stephen
Heald, seven years ; Ezra Pond, four years ; William Muzzy, six years ; Robert
Murdoek, nine years; Sylvanus Dunton, five years; Asa Marean, nine years;

Ezekiel Newton, four years; and he was also treasurer five years and assessor

one year.

In the valuation of and tax upon property of the town of Hubbardston as taken

May 1, 1767, scale $16.30 on $1,000, Timothy Newton was required to pay $3.75.

On the question whether the town should invite Mr. Samuel Gay to become
their pastor, August 13, 1810, Timothy Newton was one of the seven yeas, and
Ebenezer Newton one of the six nays.

The United States Census, 1790, shows Timothy Newton head of a house-

hold at Hubbardston, consisting of, besides himself, two males above sixteen

years, three males under sixteen years, and two females.

Timothy Newton, Sr., died intestate, and his estate was administered in 1818,

at Hubbardston. Case in Probate, No. 43,448.

CIIILDREX.

2114. i. Relief", h. Fdi. 14. ITiH; d. at Hubbardston, Aug. 24, 1788, aged 24 years,

montlis ; unm.
211.5. 'ii. .Ioel", b. Sept. 2."), 17G6 ; m. Mrs. Nabby Bruce.
211(5. tiii. Timothy', .1r., b. July 5, 1771 ; m. Phebe How.
2117. iv. HuLDAii". b. .luly 2, 1774: d. Jan. 2.5, 1854, at Hubbardston; m. June 12,

1797. at Hubbardston [int. at Spencer, May 20, 1797], .lobn Sargeant, Jr.,

son of John and Persis (Newton") Sargeant of Spencer, and Hubbardston.
Mass., born at the former place, Sept. 9, 1777. See Persis Newton"
(EzekieP). They lived in Hubbardston, where their first three children
were born. The others were born at Fitzwilliam, N. H. They were

:

2118. 1. John^ Sargeant, b. Sept. 8, 1797; m. 1819, Hannah Dunham; res. Maine.
2110. 2. Relief Sargeant, b. Nov. 5, 1799; d. Aug. 3, 1804.
2120. 3. William' Sargeant. b. May 31. 1802; m. 182C. Abigail Tripp; res. Maine.
2121. 4. Isaac' Sargeant, b. Aug. 31, 1804; m. (1) Hannah Davenport; m. (2»

Lucy Jacobs.
2122. 5. Asa' Sargeant. b. June 22. 1810; d. Aug. 3, 1818.
212.3. G. Salmon' Sargeant, b. Jlay 18, 1812; m. 1&35, Alice Brazier.
2124. TV. Natuan'. b. June 21, 1776: m. (1) Miriam Lyon; m. (2) Miranda Davis
212.5. tvi. Asa', b. Jan. 26, 1779; m. "Polly," Mary Stow.
2126. tvii. Ithasiab", b. Oct. 24, 1781 ; m. Polly Nichols.

1726. SOLOMON NEWTON' (Elisha*, Moses', Moses=, Richard^), son of
Elisha, Sen. and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury,
Mass., was bom at Shrewsbury, June 25, 1741, P. E., January 28, 1740-1, T. R.,

and died there May 28, 1822, aged 82.
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He married at Shrewsbury, May 18, 1762, Hannah Hastings, daughter of
Daniel and Sarah (Ball) Hastings* of Watertown and Shrewsbury, Mass. She
was born in the latter town April 14, 17-42, and died there November 9, 1781,

aged 39.

He married (2) at Worcester, Mass., December 5, 1782. Mrs. Lydia (Rice)

Hemenway of Worcester, widow of Adam Hemenway and daughter of Zebadiah
and Elizabeth ( ) Rice:]: of Worcester, where she was bom June 9, 1746.

She married (1) April 21, 1772, Adam Hemenway, who died without children.

She died, the widow of Solomon Newton, at Shrewsbury, March 3, 1826, aged 79.

Mr. Newton and his wife Hannali were admitted to the church at Shrews-
bury in 1773. He had children by each wife, all born at Shrewsbury. He was
head of a family there at the taking of the First United States Census, 1790,

when it consisted of three males over sixteen years, three males wider six-

teen years, and four females. His name appears in the list of owners and
occupants of houses there in 1798. He died intestate. His estate was settled

by an administrator in 1822 at Shrewsbury. Case in Probate, No. 43,429.

CHILDREIir BY FIRST WIFE.

2127. ti. Lyi)T.\", b. Aug. 5, 17G.5 ; d. May IG. 1830. aged 74, at Xpwfane. Vt. : m.
JIarehall Newtou. .Tr. (.5.33), Doc. 28. 1780. and settled in Newfane, Vt.

See his number for family.

212S. ii. SoLOJiOiv", b. Jlarch 12, 1768: d. aged four hours.

2120. tiii. Daniel" (twin), b. April 13, 1770; m. Lucy JLiynard.
2l:!ii. iv. Sarah" (twin), b. April 13. 1776; d. ; m. Luther Goulding of

Worcester. This marriage is given on the Shrewsbury record "April 13,

1800," and on the Worcester record "April 13. 1706 (In Shrewsbury)."
The names are : "Sarah Newton of Shrewsbury" aud "Luther Goulding
of Worcester." Their three children in Worcester were :

2131. 1. Sarah Hastings' GouJdiiig. b. Jan. 2, 1815.

2132. 2. Luther Holland- Goulding. b. Nov. 1, 1816.
21.33. 3. Joseph Sumner Goulding. b. ,luly 3. 1819.

2134. V. AniGAiL', "Nabby." b. Oct. .5, 1779; d. at Ilolden. JIass.. "Wid. Abigail
Newell. .Tune 10. 1847. age<l 67 v. 8 m.. 5 d. Tumor" ; m. at Shrewsbury,
Sept. 2.5, 1799, Rufus Newell, b. Jan. 31, 1774, d. Jan. 12. 1840, aged 66,

at Holden where they resided.

• Thomas Ha.stings, aged 20. and wife Susanna, aged 25, embarked at Ipswich, Eng..
April 10, 1634, in the ship Elizatetn. William Andrews, master, for New England, and settled

in Watertown. Mass. His wife died Feb. 2. 16.50. without children, and he m. (2) in April.
16.">1, Margaret Cheney, who was living in 1682-,'!. His will was proved Sept. 7, 1685. His
children were: Thomas-, 1652: John", Ida'A ; ^Yininm-. 1655; Joseph", 1657; Benjamin",
1059; Nathaniel, 1661; Hepzihnh'^. 1663-4; SnmneP. 1665-6. d. 172.3.

Samuel Hastings^, b. March 12. 1665-6 ; will dated April 11, 1722. proved Aug. 19, 1723
;

m. .Tan. 14, 1686-7, Lydia Church (dau. of Caleb^ of Dedham and Watertown. son of Rich-
ard' of Plymouth). She died Feb., 1600-1, and he m. (2) July 10, 1701. Sarah Coolidgb
(dau. of Simony son of .Tohni of Watertown. in 1630-7). Lived in Watertown. where tliey

had LiidUfi. h. and d. 1600-1: Elizabeth'. 1R07 : SamueP. IflOS : Benjamin^. 1700: Daniel",

bap. ,Tuly 19, 1702; m. Aug. 5, 1724, Sarah Ball (dau. of James=, son of Johni of Watertown
1650), and moved to Shrewsbury; Benjamin', 1702; Xathnniel". mentioned in his father's
will.

Danikl Hastings" (s. of Sanuiel=), m. at Watertown Aug. 5. 1724, S.\rah Ball as above.
They moved to Shrewsbury and si'ttli'd on House Lol No. 41, in 1720. and she was admitted
to the church In 17;!6. He dii'd there .Tulv 4. 1777. Their children weve Hannah', b. 1729 ;

d. 1730; Daniel*, 1732; Elizahetlt', 1734; d. 1736; John*, 1735; d. 1736.- Elizabeth*. 1736;
John', 1737 ; Daiiil'^ 1740 ; Hannah'. 1). April 14, 1742 ; m. 1702, Solomon Newton ; those
were born In Shrewsbury. And prob. before the parents came to Shrewsbury were born
Stephen*, b. ; Sarah', h. ; (m. May 9, 1745, Samuel Holland, b. 1721, brother
of .Tonas and Ephralm. sons of .Tohn and Elizabeth Holland of Marlborough).

t Edmund Kick' from England 1039, had son Thomas^ who came with him, and who had
son .lames', who married Sarah Stonk, of Sudl)nry. res. in Marlborough and had ten chil-

dren. For those three generations see nolo to No. 79.
Zkiiadiah Rice' (2d child of .Tames-'), b. Nov. 23. 1698. res. at Worcester and died 1778,

aged 80. Will Aug. 3, 1771. proved .Tan. 4, 1779. Inventory £2,789. Estate divided, 1780,
among six children, two having died before that date. The fifth child was Lydia, b, June 9,

1746; m. (1) Adam Hemenway. m. (2i Solomon Newton.
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ciiildre:x by second wife.

2135. tvi. Solomon', Jr., b. Aug. 2, 17S3 ; m. Patience Hastings.
2136. vii. LEVl^ b. Feb. 19, 178(5; m. [int. in Shrewsbury, Aug. 19, 1810] Lueinda

How, daugliter of Alvan and Mary (Willington) How of Shrewsbury,
where she was b. Dec. 7, 1779.

2137. tviii. Cal\T[n'' (twin), b. Aug. 1-t, 1792; m. Martha Rice.
2138. tix. Dennis" (twin), b. Aug. 14, 1792; m. Sarah Haywood.

1727. CHAELES NEWTON^ (Elisha*, Moses^, Moses^, Eiehardi), son of

Elisha and Sarali (Tomlin) ^N'ewton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was bom at Shrewsbury, August 28, 1742, and died at Princeton, Mass., Decem-
ber 10, 1831, aged 89. G. S.

He married at — [the marriage probably took place at Westborough,
October 4, 1765, although the record gives it as "int." in both towns, that in

Shrewsbury being Sept. 30], to Tabitha Bouker, daughter of Josiah and Hassa-

diah (Eager) Bouker* of Westborough, Mass., where she was born April 18,

1749. She died at Princeton, Mass., March 5, 1827, T. K., or March 3, 1829,

aged 80, G. S., probably the latter date.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury until after the births of five children; and
there may have been others bom elsewhere. He removed to Princeton as early

as 1803; in which year his daughter, Tabitha, was married there "at the house
of Charles Newton." He evidently lived the remainder of his life at Prince-

ton, for there he and his wife died and are buried.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows the family of Charles Newton
of Princeton to consist of himself, one male under sixteen years, and three

females.

Charles Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service : "Pri-

vate in Capt. John Maynard's Conipan.v, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched
August 21, 1777, discharged August 23, 1777, service six days including three

(60 miles) days travel home. Company marched to Hadley on Alarm at Ben-

nington. Eoll dated at Shrewsbury."

children.

2139. i. Dolly", b. Aug. 7. 17(jii; d. at Shrewsbury, Feb. 11, 178G, in her 20th year.

She married when but fifteen years old, the intention published May 13,

1781, Abraham Hager, son of 'William and Mary (Warren) Hagert of

Waltham, Mass., born March 11, 1755 (?), and died at Princeton, July 5,

1790. They had three children in Shrewsbury, and he married (2) Dec.

20, 1780, a coasin of his wife, Thankful Newton (2095), daughter of

Elisha'', Jr. ( 1720 ) , under whose heading will be found the record of this

second man-iage. The children of Dolly were

:

2140. 1. ^7illiam' Uagcr, b. Dec. 28, 1782 ; d. March 15. 1783.

•BfU'KKR. liowKKR, BoicKER. MifH.iET. P.uwKEU o£ Newton, Mass.. had there, by wiCe

E.VPERIENCE, a son Josiah Bowkci; b. July 6, 1707, whom I suppose to be
Libit. .Tosiah Bouker, who m. at Westborough March 20, IT.?.?, Hassadiah Eager, b.

Dec. 1, 1715, dau. of James and Tabitha (Howe) Eager of Marlborough. Lieut. Josiah
BOUKEK lived In Westborough and had there fifteen children. The eldest was Aiilipass, b. 1733
(m. 1757. Esther Rice and had a son Aiitipnss, Jr., b. 1758. who m. 1779. Miriam Newton) ;

the tenth was TaMtha, b. 1749. who m. 17Ro, Charles Newton.

t William Hageri of Watertown. m. 1644-5. Mary Bemis, who d. 1695. His will, 1684,
proved 1684. Inventory, £353.14. Ten chiidren. Tbe seventh was
William Hager=. b. 1658, d. 1731 ; m. 1687, Sarah Benja5iin. who d. 1745, aged 82 ;

res. Watertown, and had there eight childron. One was supposed eldest.

William Hager^ b. ; m. 1711. Mary Fl.\gg ; res. Waltham, and after the births

and baptisms of his children there moved to Weston. They had twelve children. The third

was
William Hager'. h. 1717; m. lT."u. :Mai;v Warren. They had six chiUli-en, born in

Watertown. One, the second, was
Abraham HAGER^ b. 1755; m. (1) 1781, Dolly Newton; and m. (2) 1786, Thankful

Newton", dau of Elisha^ Jr., which see.
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He married at, as I suppose, Watertown, Mass., May 25, 1Y80, Grace Harring-

ton, daughter of Thomas and Grace (Warren) Harrington* of Watertown and
Shrewsbury, born at Watertown, April 11, 1747. She died, the widow of Moses
Newton, December 13, 1817, aged 70 years, at Shrewsbury.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Shrewsbury, where two children were born

to them. They were admitted to the church there in 1792. The First United

States Census, 1790, shows the family of Moses Newton in Shrewsbury to con-

sist of one male above sixteen years (himself), one male below sixteen years, and

two females.

Abstract of Will.

1817. Grace Newton, Shrewsbury, 43185 A.

Will filed Dec. 29, 1817, allowed January C, 1818.

Gives grandson, Simeon B. Newton $50. at age o£ twenty one.

To grandsons Charles H. Newton, Moses D. Newton and Asa C. Newton .f5. each.

To Thomas B. Eaton my largest Bible.

Residue to only son, Dana Newton and appoints him executor.
Appoints Dana Newton executor January C, 1818.

$10,000 Joseph Stone )

.lohn H. Howe j Sureties

There is no Probate settlement of the estate of this Moses Newton.

CHILDREN.

21.50. ti. Dana", b. June 4. 1782; m. Hannah Cheney.
21fi(l. ii. Grace", b. July 28, 1787: d. Jan. 14, 1813, aged 25, G. S., at Shrewsbury;

m. there, Sept. 17, 1845, Thomas Brown Eaton, son of Alpheus and Sarah
(.Johnson) Eaton, of Worcester, Mass., where he was born, Oct. 21, 1787.

He is given "My largest Bible," by will of his wife's mother. He married
(2) at Worcester, Dec. 22, 1814, Ruth Flagg. Tliey lived in Worcester
and had eight children.

1776. SOLOMON NEWTON^ (Amos*, Sr., Moses^ Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Amos, Sr., and Azubah (Newton) Newton, of Southborough, Mass., was
born there October 12, 1738. He died before the death of his father in 1797, and
possibly before 1790.

He married and had seven children, who are mentioned in the will of his

father, who gives them a bequest of £50. Where they were born, or who their

mother was, is unknown to me. He seems to have lived in some town not far

away. He was not head of a household in the United States Census, 1790 ; for

there were only three of that name, all accounted for.

Solomon NewTon is mentioned in the will of his father, but is given no por-

tion. The bequest is to "my grandchildren, heirs of my son Solomon," naming
them. This would indicate that Solomon had died before the dating of the

will. To these heirs is given £50.

• Robert Harrington', a proprietor in Watertown, 16-12-44
; freeman, 1663 ; m. 1648 or

49, Susanna George, b. 1632 ; d. 1694. He died May 7, 1707. Will dated .Tan. 1. 1704-5.
Inventory mentions 6425 acres of land and appraised at £717. He had thirteen children.
The ninth was
Thomas Harrington^ b. 1665; d. 1712; freeman, 1690; m. 1686, Rebecca (Bdmis)

White, wid. of John White and dau. of .Tohn Bemis. Will dated Mar. 27 and proved Apr.
6, 1712. Inventory (real estate), £399. He lived in Watertown and had five children. The
fourth was
Thomas Harrington', b. 1691-2; m. (1) Abigail , and settled in Cambridge, where

she died 1717. He m. (2) Mary ; res. Waltham. He was an Innholder 1719 to 1737.
Will dated 1739, proved 1750. Four children. The oldest was
Thomas Harrington*, b. 1713. in Cambridge; d. in Shrewsbury 1791, aged 78; m. in

Watertown Aug. 27, 1737, Grace Warren, and settled in Shrewsbury. They had ten children.
The fifth was (Iruci^. \>. April 11, 1747; ra. 1780, Moms yrirtoii (Ellsha*) ; the tenth was
Daniel^, who m. Relief Smith and had a son Holloway", b. 1789. See note to Adam Newton".
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I suppose the brothers, Solomon and Ephraim JSTewton of Framingham, who
were soldiers of the Revolution, were the sons mentioned as heirs of Solomon

Newton^, in the will of their grandfather.

CHILDREN.

2161. ti. SoL0M0^^ b. about 17.51; m. Hannah Dudley.

2162. ii. TuANKFrL', b. about 175-.

2163. iii. Lavixa', b. about 175- ; m. at Southborougb-Westborough, Mass.. Nov. 24,

1783, John Woods, Jr. [perhaps son of John and Zerviah (Barnes) Woods
of Marlborough and Hubbardston, born at Marlborough, April U, 1765,

who would be rather young for her, or to marry]. Three children, born

at Southborough, were :

2164. 1. Joseph' Woods, b. Jan. 26, 17S4 ; m. March 6, 1807, Lucy Maynard of

Westborough ; had there six children.

2165. 2. Sally- ^yoods, b. March 4, 1785.

2166. 3. Polly- Woods, b. March 4, 1786; m. June 30, 1806. Ephraim Newton^
(2232).

2167. iv. AzuBAH", b. about 175-.

2168. V. Haknah", b. about 176-.

2169. vi. Lucy", b. about 170-.

2170. tvii. Ephraim", b. about 1764; m. Abigail Claflin.

1793. BEZALEEL NEWTON^ (Amos*, Sr., Moses\ Moses=, Eichard^), son

of Amos, Sr., and Azubah (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there May 10, 1747. He died between March 15, 1798, and the time his estate

was administered in 1799. Administrator appointed April 2, 1799.

He married at Southborough, Mass., December 20, 1769, Molly "Ward, daugh-

ter of Absalom and Mary (Wilkinson) W'ard* of Southborough, where she was

born April 20, 1746. She married (2) at Southborough, September 18, 1800,

David Damon of Ashby, Mass.

Bezaleel Newton was a farmer and a blacksmith. He probably settled in

Ashby, where his older sister was living, soon after his marriage. None of his

children are recorded in Southborough, nor is his death recorded there, although

in the administration of his estate he is mentioned as "late of Southborough,"

as though a resident of that town.

He was a soldier of the Revolution for a short period. An abstract of service

reads : "Bezaleel Newton. Ashby. Private in Capt. Stone's company of Min-

ute-men, Col. W^illiam Prescott's regiment. Marched April 19, 1775, served 7A

days."

Bezaleel Newton was the head of a family in Ashby, Mass., at the taking of

the Eirst United States Census, 1790. Besides himself, the family consisted of

one male above sixteen years, one male below sixteen years, and three females.

In the administration of the estate of Bezaleel Newton, Sr., there seems to

have been a will, as mention is made of "legacies" going to his relatives Solo-

mon Newton and Thankful Newton and Daniel Fay, "by will."

February C, 1798, he gave a note of hand to Peter Fay. On March 15, 1798,

he gave another note to Peter Fay. This is the last date I have of him, living.

His son was appointed administrator April 2, 1799, the widow assenting. Thus
he died between those two dates.

From the account of the accrued interest on these notes, and those to and

from the minor son Amos, and the citation to the widow of Bezaleel and her

present husband, it would appear the settlement of the estate covered several

years in time.

"There is five Heirs to this estate." I suppose these children are set down in

the order of their births. Bezaleel, Jr., "the oldest heir," being in 1790 "above

• l'"or AbsaUiiii Ward and procodinB gciicr:itions, sec note to Amos Newton*, Sr. (1498).
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16 years," was therefore born before 1774; and Amos, then "below 16 years,"

and "a minor" in 1799, was born after 1778. I suppose these children were born
at Ashby, Mass.

1799.

Bond

Assent
Affidavit.

Inventory

Account
Ueport

Bond
Accoiinr.

Abstract of Administration.

Bezaleel Newton, Southborougb, 43072 A
of Bezaleel Newton of Asbby "the oldest heir"
appointed admr. Apr. 2. 1799.

!f 10,000 ( Hezekiali Fay )

( John E. Stone j Sureties
of Molly Newton, widow, to appointment.

Real $1200.
Personal ?409.22
including cattle, farm tools, household utensils, etc., notes of his
sou. Amos Newton, a minor.
of bills paid.

of Commissioners to divide real estate.

"There is five Heirs to this estate, Bezaleel Newton, Lovice (?) Newton,
Molly Newton, Jr. Amos Newton, Azubah Newton,"
to "David Damon and Molly Damon the wife of said David, which said
JloUy was the widow of Bezaleel Newton" etc.

for sale of Real Estate.

List of Notes :

The estate of Bezaleel Newton Late Southborough is indebted to Peter Fay c&; said Fay
$34G 34

n

$ 72 G2

has a note of hand for

and the interest on this note for sixteen months
Febry G 1798 this is the date of this note

reed two yeai-s interest on this note.

One more note said Fay note against estate

has reed two years interest on this note
and the Interest on this for fourteen months is

March l.jth 1798 this the date of this note.

two legacies going to Solomon Newton & Tliankfull Newton by will
one legacies going to Daniel Fay by will

one Debt dew to John E Stone for coming to Worcester for bondsmen,
Two note of hand I holed against the estate of
Principal and interest.

the interest dew to me on a ballance betwixt two notes, one I gave to my father is $37 67
and one I take of him is $44, and the ballance is $6..33 the interest on this sum is my
dew for three year—and three months. $1 13

$
$ 4747 04

13 34
4 50.

$ 28 24,

$ 701
1&4

the interest dew to me on Ballance
of the settlement in my favour.

A true copy.

Attest

:

$ 855

H. H. xVtwood
iVssistant Register.

CmLDKEN.

2171. i. Bezaleel", Jr., b. Oct. 5, 1770, at Southborough, Mass., is designated in the
settlement of his father's estate as "the oldest heir," and appointed
administrator. He is then, April 2, 1799, of Ashby, Mass.

2172. ii. Lovice", b. .

2173. ill. Molly", "Jr.," b. .

2174. "iiv. Amos", b. after 1778. He was n minor in 1799, yet old enough to give notes
to his father.

2175. V. AzUBAii", b. .
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1794. MOSES NEWTON= (Amos*, Sr., Moses^ Moses=, EichardO, son of

Amos, Sr., and Azubali (Newton) Newton of Southborough, was born there

August 13, 1749. He died there, April 23, 1777. "Moses, son of Amos, Sen."

He married at Southborough, Mass., April 22, 1772, Elizabeth Horn, daugh-

ter of Robert. Jr., and Thankful (Moore) Horn of Southborough, where she was

born August 28, 1750, and where she died March 19, 1780. She is descended

through her father from Hannah Newton^ (100).

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough and his children were born there.

CHILDREN.

217C. i. Alpheus". b. Jan. 14, 1773 : d. Sept. 22. 177.5.

2177. ii. ALPHEUS^ b. Oct. 20. 177r>. He is given fOG-13-4, in tbe will of his grand-

father, Amos Newton.
2178. iii. MosES°, b. March 1, 1777; d. July 5, 1777.

1797. JABEZ NEWTON^ (EzekieH, Moses', Moses=, Richard^), son of Ezek-

iel and Hephzibah (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

January 9, 1739-'40, and died there October 16, 1799. C. R.

He married at Southborough, December 21, 1709 [T. R.], Rhoda Ward, daugh-

ter of Absalom and Mary (WiUvinson) Ward of Southborough, where she was

born July 20, 1742. She died there "Widow Rhoda Newton, November 4, 1827,

in her 86th year. C. R." Her two sisters married other Newtons, as shown in

note to Amos Newton*, Sr. (Moses'', Moses-).

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough, where his eight children were born.

At date of the First United States Census, 1790, he was the head of a house-

hold there and his family, besides himself, was three males under sixteen years,

and three females.

Jabez Newton died without making a will. His estate was settled at South-

borough by administrator in 1799. Case in Probate, No. 43,222.

An abstract of the settlement of his widow's estate is here given. Their son

Ezekiel, appointed administrator, probably lived with her. The administration

oi his (the son Ezekiel) estate also is here given. He appears to have had no

family. I suppose his real estate, "Homestead of 50 acres in Southborough,

$1780.00," represents the home farm of Jabez and Rhoda Newton, and was

given to the son Ezekiel during their lifetime.

Abstract of Administration.

IS2S. Rhoda Newton, Southborough, 43370 A.

Bond of Ezekiel Newton, .son appointed administrator, Mav 0, 1828.

$10,000 Daniel Stevens,
| ^^^^.^^.^^

Asabel Bellows, (

Inventory. Personal $42.73
Insolvency.

Account allowed Jlay 5, 1829, showing balance due accountant of $4.02

Abstract of Administration.

1840. Ezekiel Newton, Soutliborough, 43102.

I'apers. Assent.

Bond for $r)000. of Peter Fay of Southborough,
Appointed administrator Feb. 3, 1840.

Swain Parker, Gabriel Parker, sureties.

.Vllidavit of Notice of Appointment.
Inventory.

Heal, Homestead of 50 acres in S.>uthborough, $1780.00
Personal, farm & household effects. 177.57

Petition for license to .sell real estate.

Citation. License. Return showing sale (subject to mortgage) to Paul Walker of

Sudbury for $0.00
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Insolvency, order, list of creditors &c.

Account allowed 1st Tuesday of June 1S47, showing receipts

$261.74, payments 125.56

Balance for creditors $136.18.

To the Hon. Benjamin F. Thomas Judge Probate for the County of Worcester.

We the subscribers heirs at law of the estate of Ezekiel Newton late of Southborougli

deceased decline to administer upon the said estate, and would reccommend to your

Honour Peter Fay of Southborough that he be appointed to that trust

Timothy Bathrick
Moses Newton
Nahum Newton
Joseph y. Newton
Simeon B. Newton
Jabez Newton
Otis Newton
Richard W Newton

As the principal creditor I fully acquiesce in the above.

David Hayden

CIIILnREX.

2179. i. Lydi.v", b. April 2.. 1770 [T. R.] ; d. . I suppose she married at

Southborough, July 4, 1808, John Stearns, son of Timothy' (Samuel',

Samuel-, Isaac' of Watertown) and Bethia (Adams I Stearns of Medway
and Framingham, born at Framingham, June 5, 1741, and died at South-

borough, where they resided, Sept. 22, 1813. aged 72. She probably mar-
ried (2) at Southborough, Sept. 30, 1818. William Dowal of Framingham.
I have found no children of either marriage.

2180. tii. Job", b. Sept. 1, 1771: m. Submit Winchester.
2181. tiii. Aaro>«, b. Feb. 24, 1773; m. Polly Hill.

2182. tiv. Jabez". b. Dec. 8, 1774; m. [per.] Anna.
2183. V. Heman", b. Oct. 9, 1776 ; d. Oct. 19, 1776.

2184. vi. EzEKiEi,", b. March 1, 1778; appointed administrator of mother's estate;

d. at Southborough, "Dec. 17, 1845, aged 67. Found dead." I suppose
he did not marry. He had the homestead, which he seems to have used up.

See abstracts above.

2185. vii. AsAiiEL", b. Feb. 13, 1781.

2186. viii. Hepiizibetu", b. Jan. 10, 1783; d. ; m. at Southborough, Dec. 26,

1809, Timothy Batherick, son of Solomon and Thankful (Warren) Bath-
erick of Westborough, where he was born, Sept. 26, 1783 ; d. . Tliey

lived in Westborough. Four children there were

:

2187. 1. David J/.' Batherick, h. June 21, 1811 ; d. in Shrewsbury, Feb. 1, 1844,
aged 37.

2188. 2. Edwin' Bnthcricl;. b. May 28, 1813; m. .

2189. 3. Curtis' Batherick, b. April 21, 1815; d. in Shrewsbury July 20, 1840,
age 25.

2190. 4. EVaaheth' Batherick, b. June 2, 1817.

1800. EZEKIEL KEWTOX, 3(1' (EzekieP, Jr., Moses-', Moses=. Richard^,
son of Ezekiel, Jr., and Hephzibah (Newton) Newton, of Southborough, Mass.,

was born there, October 15, 1749, and died there May 3, 1773.

He married at Southborough, May 13, 1772 [T. R.], Lucy Ward, daughter of

Absalom and Mary (Wilkinson) Ward of Southborough, where she was born
October 17, 1744. She had one child that died, and she married (2), at Marl-

borough March 17, 1791, John Fessenden. They lived in Westborough, where she

died, his widow, about 1814. No children by this marriage. Two of her sisters

married Newtons. See note to Amos*, Sr. (1498).

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, where his child and he were born and died.

CHILD.

2191. i. Betty", b. June 27. 1772 [T. R.] ; d. Aug. 21, 1773.
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1804. EZEiaEL NEWTON^ (Edward-', Edward^, Moses=, Eichardi), son of

Edward and Elizabetli (Allen) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury and
Lancaster, Mass., was bom at Hopkinton, Mass., October 13, 1725, and died at

Lancaster [before Sept. 7], 1779.

He married at Lancaster, Mass., June 21, 1749, by Eev. John Mellon, "Dorothy

Osgood, Jun.. of Lancaster," daughter [perhaps, of David and Eunice (Carter)

Osgood* of Lancaster, who were married there November 3, 1724]. She sur-

vived her husband and was appointed administratrix of his estate, and was liv-

ing June 5. 1780, when the last account was allowed.

Ezekiel Xewton and his wife were admitted to communion in the Second Con-

gregational Church in Lancaster, Mass., September 2, 1750, at which time their

daughter Dorothy was baptized. The family appear to have lived in Shrewsbury,

where their children were bom, but to have identified themselves with the town

and church at Lancaster, where all of their children were baptized, a short time

after birth, in each case. His lands probably lay in the North Province of

Shrewsbury, which was set off to Lancaster in 1768.

He was a farmer in Lancaster, owning his farm of fifty-one acres. He left

no will and the estate was settled by the court as usual in such cases. A list

of the papers and abstract of administration follows. [Perhaps his widow,

Dorothy, married again, see Dorothy Newtonrj: footnote below.]

Abstract of Admixistr.\tiox.

1779. Ezekiel Newton, Lancaster. 43157.

Papers.
Bond of Dorothy Newton, widow appointed admx.

Sept. 7, 1779, £10,000.

Abner Wilder |
David Osgood | Sureties.

Warrant of appraisal.

Inventory filed June 5, 1780.

Real £3700. (51 acres).

Personal £2139-18-4.
Includes horse, cattle, corn, hav, rye, wool. hops, utensils &c.

Account allowed June 5, 1780. showing payment of bills.

2102. i. DoROTnT", b. March 28, 17.50 ; bapt. Sept. 2, 17.50 : m. at Lancaster, April 8,

1772. David Goodale, "both of Lancaster." He was son of Nathan and
Persis (Whitney) Goodale§ of Marlborough, where he was born Aug. 14,

• Notice that Dorothy Osgood above is styled "Jun." There were two others of the name,
Dorothy, who m. 1757. at Lancaster. .Tosiah Whltcomb, and Dorothy, who m. 1766. Phineas
Ward. It does not follow that her mother was Dorothy, since it was the custom to desig-

nate older and younger cousins as "Sen." and "Jun." Besides this David and Eunice Osgood
living at Lancaster, there was also Joseph and Katherine (Wetherby) Osgood (m. ilay 12,

1726). and Aaron and Eunice (White) Osgood (m. May 15. 1720). Any one of these three
couples might have been the parents of "Dorothy Osgood, Jun." The early Lancaster records
were destroyed.

+ The Lincoln Genealogj-, p. 41, has the following statement : Enoch Goodale of Oakham.
Mass.. married Dorothy Newton. They had a son. Enoch Goodale, Jr.. born Nov. 6, 17S6, at
West Boylston. Mass.. who died in Saco, Maine. March 4, 1S74 ; m. Lucy Lincoln, who was
born at Oakham. Mass., and died at Saco, Maine. I have thought this might be Dorothy,
widow of Ezekiel Newton^

§ KoBERT GooD.iLE. in his .31st year, embarked at Ipswich, England, with his wife, Kath-
erine. in her 20th year, April, 1(534. They brought with them three children ; they settled

at and had live more children. The first born (perhaps first) in this country was
Zachaelmi', 1). 16,'iO, who m. Eliz.v Berch.vm and had in Salem. Mass., eleven children. One

.ToH.v GooD.M.E^ b. 1670: d. 1752; m. 170". Er.iz.MiKTH Witt, who d. 1738; ra. (2)

Ei.iz.VBETii , who survived him. They came lo Marlborough about 1702 and had there

three children: Solomon', 1707; m. Anna, and moved to Brookfield ; Nathan*, b. June
1(J, 1700; i:ii:al>cth', b. 1715; m. \i:V.\. Joseph (Joodalc?
Nathan Goodai.k' (s. John^). b. 1700; d. at Marlborough Jan. 14, 1780; m. Persis

WiiiT.NBV, dau. of Benjamin. They had thirteen children. The oldest was Nathan^, who m.
Dinah Weeks [sec note to ], and the seventh was DuvhV; b. Aug. 14, 1740, who m.
Dorothy Newton.
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1749. They lived in Shrewsbury and had four children born there,

namely

:

219G. 1. David' Goodale. b. Sept. 10. 1775.

2197. 2. Dorothif Goodale. b. Sept. 10. 1777.

2198. 'A. EzekieV Goodale. b. Sept. 24. 1780.
2199. 4. .4;i(6a;i AVirfoH' Goodale. b. Oct. 10, 1782; d. April 11, 1849, aged 66,

G. S., at West Boylston. She m. Paul Goodale, Jr.. who died at West
Boylston, Oct. 19, 1847, aged 69. G. S. They lived in Worcester, and had
there seven children.

2193. ii. Ephkaim". b. Nov. 10, 1752 : bapt. Xov. 26, 1752.

2194. iii. AzuBAH', b. .Ian. 10. 1758 : bapt. Jan. 29, 17.58.

2195. iv. Elizabeth', b. Jan. 20, 1701 : bapt. Feb. 1, 1761.

1805. SAMUEL :NEWTO]Sr= (Edward*, Edwa^d^ Moses^, Eichardi), son of

Edward and Elizabeth (Allen) Newton of Marlborough, Hopkinton, Shrewsbury
and Lancaster, Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, November 5, 1727, and died at

Shrewsbury, September 28, 1756.

He married at Lancaster, Mass., by Eer. John Williams, December 18 or 19,

1751, Sarah Douglas. [Perhaps she was the Sarah Newton who married in

Shrewsbury, in 1762, Solomon Bigelow and had there three children: Barna,

1762; Silas, 1764; Silas, 1766.]

Samuel Newton' moved to Shrewsbury and settled. His lands were set oS
to Lancaster in 1768 ; thus he died in Shrewsbury, where two children were born

to him, Samuel" and Elijah'.

2200. i. Samuel', b. Aug. 2. 1752. [I am not nure of anything further in regard to this

Samuel Newton. I shall give such facts as I have gathered and what I

suppose about them. Some one may be able to explain if I am wrong. I

suppose he married at Westborough, May 25, 178.3, Abigail Warren, dau.
of Thaddeus and Abigail (Whipple) Warren of Westborough, where she
was born Feb. 11. 1760. They probably lived in Lancaster and had chil-

dren there, then moved to Weathersfield, Vt., where the First United States
Census in 1790 found him head of a household consisting of, besides him-
self, one male above sixteen years, five males under sixteen years, and four
females. I suppose that one of his sous was

2201. 1. Samuel Xeicton', b. about 1788: who with a young man, Mr. Felton, were
drowned in Sandy Pond in Lancaster, Mass.. April 18, 1815, by the
upsetting of a canoe—Samuel was 27 years old at the time. Another
record of the event from the History of Clinton, Mass. : "Samuel
Newton, in 1815. a young man of 27, married and wife living, drowned
in the night while spearing fish." That his wife was the Miriam
Newton who administered on his estate, would appear from the following
abstract of administration.]

1815. Samuel Newton, Lancaster. 4.3388. A.

Bond of Jliriam Newton appointed administratrix, May 16, 1815,

$1(JOOO. Joseph Rice )

John Larkin j Sureties

Affidavit filed.

Inventory,
Personal Estate $86.07.

2203. ii. Elhah", b. March 13, 1754. [In the same fa.shion as with his brother
Samuel', I am sure of only the birth. I suppose he married and removed
to Weathersfield, Vt., where he was enumerated in the same Census of 1700,
his family besides himself consisting of two males under sixteen years and
two females. One reason I think these two brothers are the men in
Weathersfield, Vt., is because it is known that their uncle, Capt. Edward
Newton, removed to that town, from Lancaster, and is enumerated at
Weathersfield, Vt.. in 1790.]
The following may be the Revolutionary service of this Elijah Newton

(or of another one) : "Newton. Elijah. Hubbardston. Private, Capt.
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Jonathan Sibley's Company, Col. Luke Drury's regiment, entered service

Aug. 9, 17S1. discharged Oct. 3, 1781, service 2 m. 5 d. including 10 days

(200 miles) travel home. Resides in and engaged for Hubbardston.
Regiment raised for 3 months. As also of the previous service, 1778 in

Capt. Marean's Co."

1812. C.IPTAIN EDWARD NEWTOX^ (Edwarc^, Edwa^d^ Moses^ Eich-

ard'), son of Edward and Elizabeth (Allen) Newton of Marlborough. Hopkin-

ton, Shrewsbui-y and Lancaster, ]\Iass., was born at Shrewsbury, January IS or

23, 1738, and died probably at Weathersfield, Vt, February 28, 1819.

He married at Worcester, Mass., February 7, 1760, Sarah Winch, daughter of

David and Naomi (Gibbs) Winch* of Framingham and Shrewsbury. She was
born at Framingham, July 12, or 23, 1735, and died (probably at Weathersfield)

July 3, 1807.

He married (2) Betty , who was bom June 6, 1766.

Mr. Newton resided in Shrewsbury, Mass., until after the birth of his fourth

child. On the records there, he is styled "Edward, Jun." at the birth of the

first three children. In 1767 the "Jun." is omitted. The inference is that his

father had died between the two dates, which was the fact. In 1768, he and his

father with their lands were set off to Lancaster, where his remaining children

were bom.
The Eecords of the Second or West Precinct Church at Lancaster open with the

usual covenant. Among the eighteen subscribers is the name of Edward Newton.
April 27, 1760, he is dismissed and recommended to the Second Church at Shrews-

bury.

Capt. Edward Newton was an officer in the Revolutionary Ai-my. His service

covered the entire period of that war. An abstract of service follows : "Newton.

Edward. Lancaster. Ensign, Capt. Samuel Robinson's Comi^any of Militia, Col.

Asa Whitcomb's regt., marched on alarm April 19, 1775 to Cambridge, retumed
May 1, 1775, seiwed 14 days. . . . also First Lieut, Capt. Fortunatus Eager's

(7th) Co., Col. Josiah Whitney's (2nd Worcester Coimty) regt. of Mass. Militia;

list of officers to be Commissioned as returned by Lieut. Col. Ephraim Sawyer

and Major Silas Bailey, dated Lancaster, March 18, 1776. . . . Reported Com-
missioned March 20, 1776 ; also. First Lieut., Capt. Solomon Stuarts Company,
Col. Josiah Whitney's Reg't. ; . . . other services—Bennington, Northern Army,
ect. ; also. Captain of Seventh Company, Col. Whitney's regt. (2nd Worcester

County) Mass. Militia, Commissioned April 12, 1780." [From Mass. Soldiers

and Sailors of the Revolutionary War.]
The Massachusetts Archives, Vol. 13, page 77, contain the Revolutionary

services of Capt. Edward Newton.
After the war was over, the family are quite sure that Capt. Edward Newton

lived in Weathersfield, Vt. The First United States Census, 1790, gives his

ffimily there as consisting of two males above sixteen years, two males below

sixteen years, and three females. Edward Newton was one of a "Committee of

six to supply the families of those who are gone to the Continental Amiy." The
town so voted October 26, 1778. [Military Annals of Lancaster.]

•David Winch (s. of John), li. Dec. 9. 1714; res. Framingliam. whoi'e seven children wei'o

born. rem. to Slu'e\vsl)iu'y. where youngest was born. He m. N.vomi Gibbs. b. Jan. 11. 1712 ;

(Ian. of John and Naomi llMlie) (;lbl)s. Children were: Sarah, b. July 12, 1735 (m. Edward
Newton] : John. h. July 17. 17:!f!

| m. Oct. ;W. 17.18, Kozhih I.ovell. b. 1742, dau. of Jonathan
and JIary I,ovcll of Iloldcn ; res. there and had eleven children. One was Rachel Winch, h.

June 30, 177.5, who m. lie/.nleel 'I'lirner, whose dau. Sally m. Ezra Beaman Newton of W.
B.ivlston] ; Naomi, 1738: FJizahiih and Silence, twins, 1730; David, 1743; Jamrs. 174G

;

.inion. 1748; Itachrl, 17.54.

J<iii.N Winch (father of David), b. : res. Framinghnin ; wt. Er.iz.iBETH , had
i:U:alicth, 1700; John, 1710; David, 1714; m. Naomi Gibbs; Jonathan, 1716; Deborah,
1717.
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2204. i. Naomi", b. May 13 or 15, 1701 ; m. at Sterling. Mass., Dee. 13, 17S1, David

Nicliols, then of Ilolden, Mass.. son of William, Jr., and Miriam (Ward)
Nichols* of Holden, where he was bora. Naomi Newton was "of Sterling"

at marriage. They lived a year or more in Holden, where a daughter was
born.

2205. 1. Miriam' Nichols, b. Jan. 1, 1782.

2200. ii. Elizabeth" (also Betsey and Betty), b. Feb. 21 or 24, 1704; d. at ;

m. at Sterling, Mass., July 20, 17S2, Levi Nichols of Holden.

2207. iii. As-i", b. Aug. 21 or 31, 1705; d. Oct. — , 1784; m. Katheriue Jennison.

2208. iv. EDWARD^ Jr.. b. Feb. 10. 1707 ; was bapt. at Lancaster. Feb. IS. 1707 ; d.

Dec. 15, 1815, at Weathersfield, Vt. The First United States Census,

1790, shows ''Edward Newton, Jr.," as living at 'Weathersfield, Vt, head

of a family which consisted of himself, two males under sixteen j^ars,

and one female.
2209. v. Epiiraisi". b. Sept. 17. 1708 ; d. Sept. — , 1775.

2210. vi. Annis", b. March 21, 1770.

2211. vii. Samuel", b. Feb. 24 or 28. 1773 ; d. May — , 1790.

2212. viii. Sarah", b. March 12, or 14, 1775; d. March — , 1778.

2213. ix. James", b. Dec. 18, 1770; d. March 7, 18.50.

2214. X. David', b. Dec. 21 or 22, 1778 ; bapt. . 1779.

2215. txi. EzEKiEL", b. Oct. 13, 1780; m. (1) Rispah Bisby ; m. (2) Olive L.

Whitcomb.

1823. EZRA NEWTON' (Jonathan*. Jonathan^. Moses=,, Eicliardi), sou of

Jonathan, Jr., and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Southborough. Mass.. was born

there July 29, 1740, and died there October 16. 1803.

He married at Southborough. January 8, 17C0, Elizabeth Hager. Wlio she

was is unknown to me.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Southborough—his lands being in the northern

part of the town ; he seems to have obtained by purchase at various times from
different people, as the deeds show. This property remained in the possession

of his descendants until 1890, when it was purchased by the Boston Water
Board, to become a part of its great reservoir.

Before his death he executed a deed giving all of his real estate to his son

Caleb; but the deed was not registered until after his death.

He was a soldier of the Revolution—a mintiteman on the first alarm. Au
abstract of his service is here given : "Ezra Newton. Southborough. Corporal

in Capt. Elijah Bellows' Company, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775. to Lex-

ington, served 15 days. Also. In Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. W^hitney's

regiment, enlisted August 21, 1777, discharged August 26. or 27, 1777, served

six days on Alann at Bennington, Vt. ; Company proceeded from Southborough
to Hadley on horses; by order of the Brigadier; horse and milage (80 miles)

allowed home."
His children were born in Southborough. He was head of a household there

according to the First United States Census, 1790. The other members of it

were one male above sixteen .years and two females.

Some ancient deeds in possession of Mrs. Sophia Newton, widow of Lincoln.

are described by Mrs. E. C. Temple

:

"Deed given by Abraham Amsdeu and Hannah his wife the 26 day of August.

1769, to Ezra Newton of Southborough. Mass.. conveys 40 acres, one of the bounds
being stake and stone at Castle Plill [Elijah Bellows' land]. Price, £10.5. 9s. 4d.

Witnessed by Nathan Newton and Elijah Newton. Registered October 25, 1769."

"Deed Given the Twentyeth day of March anno domini one thousand seven

hundred & seventy and in the tenth year of the Reign of our Souverign Lord

• WiLT.iAM NicHnr.s and Miriaji W.vkp were m. at Ilolden, .Tuly 26. 1749. They had twin
sons born there. David and William.
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George the third of Great Brittain, France and Ireland, King &c., by Abraham
Joslin and Sarah his wife, to Ezra Newton, conveys 22 acres, Angle Brook being

the N. E. corner. Price, sixty four pounds. Registered May 30, 1770."

"Deed given by Jonathan Newton to Ezra Newton, on the 8th day of October,

A.D., 1773, in the tliirteenth year of his Majesties Reig-n, conveys ten acres.

Price £26. 13s. 4d. Registered March 30, 1773."

"Deed given by Joseph Arnold to Ezra Newton, conveys twenty acres, in

bounds mentions land of Jonathan Newton, 'top of Peters' Hill' and land of

'Doct. Parker.' Price £30. Registered , 1785."

"Deed given by William Boyd and Lydia his wife, to Ezra Newton, called

Angle Neck, 20 acres. Registered , 1786."

"Deed given by Ezra Newton to Caleb Newton his sou, all his Real Estate.

Registered Dec. 7, 1803."

CHILDREN.

i;-Jia. ti. JIIRI.VM''. b. Oct. 120, 17(U; m. Lutlior Newton (4S00>, .=!ou of Capt. Seth

Xewtou by bis fir.st wife. For tbeir cliildreu see umler his number.
221T. tii. Caleb", b. Nov. 16, 1760; m. Esther Harvey.
221S. iii. Cloe", b. Oct. 9, 1773.

1825. ELIJAI-I NEWTON=> (Jonathan-*, Jr., Jonathan^ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Jonathan, Jr., and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was born there, October 13. 1743, and died there November 24, 1816, aged 73

years. C. R.

He married at Southborougli, January 3, 1805 [T. R.]. Relief Newton, daugh-

ter of Silas^ and Lovina^ (Newton) Newton of Southborough, where she was bom
ilay 22, 1783. After the death of Mr. Newton she married in succession, Wil-

liam Annetts of Eramingham, Josiah Lawrence of Lancaster, and "James Mal-

lard, who survived her." [See her number, 2321.] Her three children were born

at Southborough.

Elijah Newton was a seldier of the Revolution. I suppose the following to be

an abstract of his service: "Elijah Newton, Sergeant, Capt. Adam Henry's Com-
pany of Guards. Engaged Jan. 7, 1779; discharged April 6 (also 1) 1779; Com-
pany detached from militia to g'uard troops of Convention at Rutland for three

months from Jan. 1, 1779. Also. Elijah Newton, Spencer, in Capt. Jonathan

Carriel's Co., Col. Josiah Whitney's regt." ,

At date of the First United States Census, 1790, Elijah Newton was head of

a family consisting of himself and two females in Southborough. The females

may liave been his widowed mother and a sister.

An.STitACT oi^ Will of Elijah Xewto.n' :

1S17. Elijah Newtou, Southborough 4.'!T-!."i

Will filed December 3—181G.

Gives to wife, Releaf Newton, real & i)eisonal estate.

Mentions youngest son, William
To son Nalium Newton .$100

—

To (laughter, Anna Newton .$100.

.\ppoints wife executrix.

Allowed .Tan. 7—1817.
Executor's bond, .$10,0UU. .Invniinh Newton ) ^

Selh Xewlon ]

'""'<^^

('IIILDHKN.

2-JUl. i. Xaih:.\i .Stow''. Ii. Aju-il A. IMC. | T. It.J.

'J22II. ii. A.N.NA I'.uv.NKs", b, April 7, 1SI}7.

2221. tiii. \\'ii.LiAM LJr.vKiiKDtit", b. Aug. 11, lSt)9 ; m. Charlotte Spear.
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1828. EEUBEN NEWTON' (Jonathan*, Jonathan^ Moses^, EichardO. son

of Jonathan, Jr., and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Sonthborough, Mass., was
bom there April 16, 1747, and died there September 13, 1827, aged 80. C. R.

He married at Sonthborough, June 2-t, 1784, Sarah Brewer, daughter of Peter

and Elizabeth (Pratt) Brewer* of Southborough, where she was born December
18, 1760. I suppose the mention, "Sarah Newton, Nov. 9, 1837," at Southbor-

ough, to be a record of her death. She was living in 1832. See will below.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His children were born there. The
First United States Census, 1790, shows Reuben Newton at Southborough, head

of a family, which besides himself consisted of two males under sixteen years,

and two females. Pie was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service

reads : "Reuben Newton. Southboro. Private, Capt. Elijah Bellows Company,
marched April 19, 1775, served 16 days. Also in Capt. Setli Newton's Company,
Col. Whitney's regiment, engaged Aug. 26, (27) 1777. Six days service on Alarm
at Bennington. Company on horses from Southboro to Hadley." Other service.

His estate was administered without a will, in 1827, at Southborough. Case
in Probate Court, No. 43,375.

The following document, appeal of Peter Newton, would indicate that he was
not satisfied with the division and desired a re-hearing.

Case 43374.
Complaint,

Peter Xewtou,
vs.

Lovisa Xewtou
A citation to issue returnable
on the first Tuesday of March next.

X. Paine,
.1. Prob.

To the lion. Xathauiel Paine .Judge of Probate iu and for the County of Worcester:

Peter Xewton of Soutliboroush in .said County, one of the heirs at law of Reuben
Newton late of said Southborough deceased intestate co'mplains and repre.sents, that he
suspects that Lovisa Xewton of said Southborough siuglewoman has concealed embezzled
and conveyed away one hundred dollars in money, one piece of cotton and linnen cloth
and divei-s articles of bedding and household furniture with other personal estate goods
and chattels, all which were left by the said Reuben X'ewton at his decease
Whereupon the said Peter prays that the said Lovisa may be called before your

Honor and e.xamined upon oath for the discovery of said money and other property and
further dealt with as law and justice shall require

Dated at Worcester this 25th day of January A D 1828
Peter Xewton

.V true copy,

Attest

:

H. H. Atwood.
Assistant Register.

CUILUHEX.

2222. i. Jonathan", b. Oct. 31, 1785; d. March 20, 1832, aged 47. C. R. From the
following abstract of his will, it would appear that Jonathan Newton",
never married. I find no record of it, if he did marry.

1832. Jonathan Xewtou. Southborough 4.32.52. A.
Will filed Apr. 3, 1&32. Allowed May 1, 1832.
To brother. Peter Newton. .$1.00.

To sister, Sally wife of Calvin Xewton $1.00
To brother, Dana, half of remainder.
To brother Moses, & sister Louisa Xewton, half of residue.
Appoints Willard Xewton of Southborough executor.
Appeal by Peter Xewton. Appeal Bond.
Executor's bond Jlay 1, 1832. .|10,000.

• Foi' Brewer pedigree sec notes to Russell Newton' (2844), and Nathan Newton' (1523).
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Jonas Ball. Sylvestei' Brigham, sureties,

luventory Real. $675.

Personal. $915.61
Partition of real estate not disposed of by will. Assented to by Dana Newton, Stephen
Newton "agent to the heirs at law of Sally Newton wife of Calvin Newton" Moses
Newton, John Annets, Louise Annets"
Citation "To Sarah Newton, widow of Reuben Newton, and mother and heir at law-

of Jonathan Newton."
Account etc.

2223. Til. Moses", b. May 28, 1T8T ; m. Polly Ball.

2224. tiii. Sally", b. Nov. 14. 1780: d. Jlay 25. 18:32, probably at Marlborough, N. H.
She married (intention at Southborough, Nov. 13, 18151, Calvin Newton"
(5254). Her children are given under his heading. They resided in

Marlborough. N. H.
2225. 'iv. Peter", b. Feb. 0, 1702; m. Jane Houghton.
2226. v. Dana", b. Sept. 2. 1796; m. at Southborough. Sept. 20, 1832, Nancy Temple,

daughter Moses and Elizabeth (Stratton*) Temple of Southborough. She
was born Aug. 2. 1819, and died Nov. 21, 1851.

2227. vi. Lo\is.\" (called "Visa"), b. Oct. 12. 1800. In 1828 she was unmarried

—

"singlewoman"— who is represented by her brother as having sequestered

some of her father's property, etc. [I hope she did I "Single women" in

a family are many times not supposed to need much else besides food

and air.] I suppose she married at Southborough, Aug. 8, 1832, Joseph B.
Sawyer of Upton.

IbSO. DAVID XEWTOX\ JR. (David*. Jonathan'', Moses=. Eichard'). son

of David, Sr., and Sarah (Pike) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

Augnst 29, 1751, and died .

He married at Southborough, February 7, 1775, Abigail Stone, daughter of

Jonathan and Judith (Newton) Stone of Southborough, where she was born

June 5, 1743. She died .

David Newton, Jr., married (2) at Southborough, December 7, 1779, Elizabeth

Newton (1857), daughter of Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of South-

borough, w'here she was bom Ai:)ril 17, 1755, his cousin. The church record at

Southborough has the death of "
, wife of David Newton, June 5, 1793."

No town record of the death.

David Newton, Jr., lived in Southboi'ough until after 1788. Six eliildren were

bom tliere. Later he moved to Spencer, Mass. The town record there has the

birth of "Nabby, dau. of David and Elizabeth Newton, born May 30, 1791."

It seems to me there is an error in the record, either of the year of birth of the

child, or year of death of the mother. The child might have been born in

Spencer; the mother have died there the following month, and her body taken

to Southborough for burial ; and the church there have the only record of the

death. The First United States Census. 1790, gives David Newton head of a

famil,y at Spencer, which consists of himself, tliree males below sixteen years,

and three females.

David Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Ilis name appears on the rolls

as follows and is the only soldier given bearing tltat name in Massachusetts:

"David Newton. Private in Capt. Thomas Whipple's Company of Guards,

enlisted April 20. 1780, discharged Dee. 20, 1780, stationed at Rutland. Also.

David Newton, in Capt. Timothy Euggles' compatiy of Guards, enlisted Jan-

uary 24, 1781, discharged December 20, 1781, service at Rutland."

CUIl.l) UV KIIiST WIIK.

2228. i. Silas", h. Aug. 13, 1776. at Soulhborough. [Per. his int. in Spencer. Nov. 23,

1806, Sarah Chapin of Acton. 1

• Ellzaliolh Stratton. above. Is siikl to hiivc l)een ono-qiiarlrr Inilhin blond.
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CHILDREN BY SECOND WIITE.

2229. ii. Xabby", b. April 2. 17S1 : rt. Aug. 29, 1784.

2230. iii. Anna" (twin), b. Jan. 30, IISS; d. Jan. 30, 1783.

2231. iv. Antipass" (twin), b. Jan. 30, 1783; d. June 13, 180G. C. R.
2232. tv. Epheaim', b. Aug. 1, 178.5; m. PoUv Woods (21GC).
2233. vi. Elizabeth", b. Jan. 28, 1788.

2234. vii. Nabby", b. May 30, 1704(?), in Spencer.

1850. OBEDIAH NEWTON^ (Davids Sr., Jonathan', Sr., Moses^, Eich-

ard'), son of David, Sr., and Abigail (Lawrence) Newton, was born in Soutli-

borough, Mass., March 16, 17(55, and died .

He married Eebeccah .

Obediah Newton^ and wife Rebeceah lived in Southborough, IMass., where
eight children were born to them. The First United States Census, 1790, gives

his family as consisting of two males above sixteen years and two females.

CHILDREN.

2235. i. Relief", b. May 2, 1790.

223G. ii. David", b. May 24, 1791.

2237. iii. Nabby", b. July 4, 1793 ; d. Sept. 10, 1790.

2238. iv. Newell", b. Nov. 15, 1794. .

2239. v. HoLLis", b. April 20, 1798.

2240. vi. Rebecca", b. Nov. 5, 1799.

2241. tvii. Abiel", b. Jan. 17, 1802.

2242. viii. Luke", b. Sept. 12. 1803.

1851. TTRTJS NEWTON' (Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses=, Richard^), son of

Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there December 3, 1743, and died at Upton, Mass., November 14, 1823.

He married (recorded at Framingham), at Lynn, Mass., July 16, 1771, Eleonor

Larrabeo. She died at Southborougli, November 15, 1772. One child.

He married (2) at Southborougli, Mass., November 30, 1775, Hannah John-

son, daughter of Isaac and Rachel (Thomas) Johnson* of Southborough, bom
there May 10, 1741, and died at Upton, September 17, 1820, aged 85. Her
brother, Elisha, married the sister cf Tyrus Newton.

Tyrus Newton lived, after his marriage, in Framingliam, Southborough and

Upton, Mass. His children by second wife were bom in Southborough and he

continued to reside there initil after the taking of the First United States Cen-

sus of 1790, when, as the head of a family consisting of two males above six-

teen years and si.x females, he is credited to that town.

•Jonathan John.sox-, Sr. (William'), m. 166.3. Mary Newton-. [See her number and
note to Richakd NewtonM Their second child was

Wir.i-iAM Jonx.sox^, b. 160."); m. (1) Haxxaii Larkix and had tour children; m. (2)

Hannah , and had eight more. The seventh was
Is.VAC Jon.NSON', b. Marlljorough, April 12. 171.S ; died Southborough, Feb. 16, 1801 ; m.

there Oct. 3, IT.iS. Rachei, Thomas, who died March 18. 1794, aged 83. "They lived together

GO od years." They had In Southborough : Elizabeth", 1734 ; Isaa(fi, 1736 ; RnclicP. 1737

;

Hannah". May ID, 1741; m. Tyrus Newton; WiUmm". 1743; HrphzibnhP, 1746; d. 1756;
Johnfi, 1748; Elisha'^, July 1, 17."i3 ; m. Abigail Newton'' (sister of Tyrus=). She died leaving

one child: and he m. (2) Sarah . who died 1847. aged 01 yrs.. 10 mos. They had
In Southbdroiigh. Nathan", 177!); liiifus'. 1780; m. 1802. Hannah Newton (dau. of Tyrus");
Joniah', 1782; Elisha", 1783; Sarah", 17S.J ; Ahif/ail", 1787; Hannah", 1793; inft.»,

179.1.

William .Tohnson' (Jonathan, Sr., William^) and 2d wf. Hannah's first child was Mo.ses*,

b. Sept. 23, 1700 ; m. 1726-7 at Marlb., Sar.vh Bush, b. 1709, dau. of Ablel and Grace (Bar-

rett) Bush of Marlborough. They had in Southborough : Mosrn". 1728 ; Aaronf. Aug. 24,

1731; lliriam'^. 1732; Hezekiah'. 1736; Snra7i=, 1738; Jacob'^. 1741; Jnnas^, 1749.

Aaron Johnson^ (Moses'), b. 1731; m. 1753, in Sudbury, Keziah Bennett, b. 1733 (dau.

of .Tosiah and Phebe). They had in Sudbury: Sarah", 1754; Kczinh', 1756: Knthrrind^.

1738; rfiiikiiih". March 8. 1760; m. Rebecca Newton^ (Gideon*) ; Hnnitah", 1762.

IH
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There is no Probate record of settlement of his estate. "Tyrus Newton, soldier

of the Revolution, Private, Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbee Co., Col. Job Cushin^s

regiment. Enlisted Sept, 12, 1777, discharged Nov. 9, 1777. Service in Northern

Department. Roll sworn to in AVorcester County."

CniLDHEX.

2243. ti. Ebexezer", Jr.. b. April 4. 1772 ; m. Eliz.alietli rutnam.
2244. ii. ELisnA". b. Dec. in, 177t'.: d. Dec. 23, 177fi.

224.">. iii. nEP.siBAH", b. Nov. 0. 1778; d. ; m. Upton, Feb. S, ]8n4, William

Brooks of Sterlins'. Mass. lie (lied at Upton, Sept. 4, 1S31, aged 57.

They resided iu T'pton. Their children born there were :

221!1. ], WilUam Xcicfuii' Brooks, b. Dec. 12. 1S04 : m. at Holliston. April 15.

1831, Hannah Chase.
22."iO. 2. Hannah Johnson'' Brooks, h. .Tune 30, 1807; m. at Upton. April 2Ci, 183(5.

Ilartwell Bullard of Holliston.

3. Joel Whitncir Brooks, b. April 27. 1811.

4. Kiithcrinc Dcnsniorc' Brooks, b. Nov. 17, 1813; m. at Upton, Aug. 0, 18.33.

Stinisou Stearns.
.">. John' ]^rooks. b. Dec. 1, 1817; m. at Upton. Aug. 15, 1841. Diana Wood.

2240. iv. Eleanor" (twint, b. July 30. 1780; d. at Framingham, Mass., Nov. 14,

1.808; m. at Upton, Dec. 1, 1801, William Harrington of Southborough.

They resided in Framingham, where their four children were born. He
married (2) at Framingham, April 9. 1809, Eydia Newton ((!00), daughter

of .Tonas'' and Olive (Tozerl Newton of Framingham, and had other

children, given under her number. The children of Eleanor'', born at

Framingham. were:
1. Man/ I'crnr Ilnrriuqlon. b. Dec. 5. 1803.

J. inhruUic' ilnrrinqton. b. Jlay 31, 1805; d. June 13. 1805.

:!. \YdUam BrUihnm' Ilnrrhn/ton, b, Feb, 11. 1807,

4. FAhriilin- yen-ton' Harrinr/ton. b, Nov. 9, 1808.

2247. V. Han.nah" (twin), b. July 30. 1780: d. ; m. at Southborough. March
23, isoi!. her cousin. Rufus Johnson, son of Elisha and Sarah ( )

(2d wf. I Johnson of Southborough. where he was born, Nov. 12. 17.80, As
there are no deaths in this family (previous to 1S50| nnd only one birth,

1 suppose the.v remgved from town, Oilld was :

2251, 1. Snruir Johnson, b. Aug, 24, 1803,

2248, vi. ItEiiKci A', b. Jan. 21, 1783; d. at Worcester, Mass., March 21, 1845, aged
02 ; ni. at Upton. Ma.ss,, April 28. 180(1. .Joseph Goddard, son of Samuel
and .\l)igail (King of Sutton) Goddard of Worcester, where he was born.

April 3, 1781. He died . They lived in Worcester. Their children

liorn there were :

22.52. 1. Orhnuhr (loildunl. h. Fel). 24. 1807,

22.5:;. 2. Sannii'V (:o<hJ<nil. b. Aug. 20, 1S0S.

22.54, 3, Miioiiil'- dixhlur:!. b. June 12, ISKi.

22.55. 4. JiJnr (!o<hliinl. h. Julv 2.S. 1S12: d, JIarch 21, ia3(). aged 24.
22.5(;. 5. I!(nj<iniin' (lo(UI,ir<l. .;,!. b. April 4, 1815; d. Jan, 3, 183(;, aged 21,

22.57. C. Ilrnrir doiUlunl. 1). Fel.. IC. 1S17; d. Nov. 11, 182(>, aged 0,

22.5S. 7. Iliinnnh'- dmldonl. b. .lulv 1(1. LSI!) : m. Willard S. Taiuler „f Upton.
22.50. S. Si/lriir doihhinl. h. .March 12, l.Sl'l.

1S5G. (ilDEON NEWTON', JR. (Oideon*, Jonathan''. Moses=, Richard>).

son of (lideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Soutliborough, Mass., was

born there Mny 21. 17.52, aii.l died at .Marlborough, N. H., ilarch 1, 1S22, aged

nearly 70 years.

Ho married :it Southborotigli, September 5, 1776, Phebe Temple, daughter of

Thomas and Sarali (Parker) Temple of Framingham, Mass., where she was born

April 1, 1750, She died at luixbnry, Vt., January 13. 1822, aged nearly 72

years."

Gideon Ncwlun, Jr., seems tci liavc left his native town soon after marriage.

'I"he liistorian of Marlborough, N. II., states: "He settled about 1780 on the

farm now known as the Guild |)lace, in Roxbury, N. II., since owned by G. W.
N.ve."

I
I find nci tnwn of Kuxbury in New Ilampsliire on Centur.v Atlas,] Dur-
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ing the years 1789-1794, the population of Marlborough, N. H., increased so

rapidly by the arrival of new settlers that it became necessary to redistrict the

town. At a meeting, April 21, 1794, a committee of nine men were chosen for

that purpose, one of whom was Gideon Newton. His property fell into No. East

District, now known as School District No. 1—the largest in the town, contain-

ing forty-two families.

Between the dates 1789 and 1794 he was living at Dublin, N. H. [A town

a few miles East of Marlborough, N. H.], where at the taking of the First United

States Census, 1790, he was head of a family consisting of himself, one male

below sixteen years, and two females.

But ho died at Marlborough, N. H., as above stated; his daughter and her

family living with him on the Newton fami as narrated below.

"Gideon Newton of Southborough, soldier of the Revolution, Private in Capt.

Josiah Fay's Company of Minute-men and Militia which marched on Alarm
April 19, 1775. Thirty-one day's service. Pensioned."

cniLDREX.

22i;0. i. S.\LLY», b. Aug. 2.">. 1777 : d. at Ko.xbur.v, N. H.. Feb. 29. 1840 : ra. at Marl-
borough, N. H., March 12, 1801, Moses Guild (2d wife) of that place.

He was born at Walpole, Mass., .Tan. 0, 1772, and died at Marlborough,
N. H., Sept. 6, 18.")4. He married March 10, 179.5. riiilena Barrows, who
died Oct. IC, 1800. [They had three children ; William, b. 1700 ; teacher ;

m. (1) 1820, Sally Banks; m. (2) Mary DeWolfe; Willard, b. 1708;
cabinetmaker; rem. to Mich.: Tyla, b. 1709; d. 18-55. unm.] Moses (iuild

camo to Marlborough. N. H., in 1707 and settled on the Capron place, now
in the limits of Roxbury, N. H. He afterward removed to the Newton
farm, now owne<l by G. W. Nye, where he died. The children of Sally
were

:

22G3. ]. Betsey' Guild, b. Feb. 13, 1803; d. Oct. 1. 1822; unm.
22(i4. 2. Hannah:' Guild, b. March 3. 1812; was living at South Royalston, Vt..

Dec. 187G; m. Sept. 9, 1841. .Tames W. Bain of Keene, N. il.. who died

at Royalston. Vt., Oct. 7. 180.5. Residence, Royalston, Vt.
22i;i. ;ii. Silas", b. Sept. 3, 1770; m. Sarah Chaffin.
22li2. iii. .Iosi.\ll", b. .Tnly 20. 17.84; d. Dec. 10, 1780.

1859. DEACON JOSIAII NEWTON'' (Gideon-i, Jonathan\ Moses= Rich-
ard'), son of Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

where he was born March 4, 17G0, and where he died May 14, 1822, aged 62. P. R.
He married at Sudbury, Mass. (recorded also at Hopkinton, Mass.), February

26, 1784, Elizabeth Haynes, daughter of Charles and Elizabeth (Winn) Haynes*
of Natick and Sudbury. She was born at Natick February 28, 1766. Her birth,

recorded also at Hopkinton, was February 28, 1766. P. R. She died at South-

• W.vi.TER Hayxes. b. England. I.IS.'I, in Sutton. Mandeville County, Wilts ; linen wc-iver,

camo to Boston. N. E., 1G".S, aged ."j."). with family and servants ; removed from Watertown.
ir,."!;i, to settle in Sudbury, where he d. \(iC,o. .aged 8:!; wt. Ei.izABETn. With him in same
ship. Confidence, came Petp;ii Noves> and his family, and their children intermarried. Chil-

dren : Thomas', d. unm. ; John", b. 1621. in England ; m. Dorothy Noyes= ; Josiah", m. Eliza-

beth Noyes= ; Suffrancc", m. Josiah Treadway ; Miiri)-. m. Thomas Noyes=.
.lonx Hayse.s% h. 1021, came the year Ijefore his father, to Watertown. His will is dated

10!)2. I suppose he is the "Capt. .John" who died at Sudbury in 1710. He m. at Sudbury
Oct. (!, 10-12, DouoTHY NovES. who d. his wid., 171.5. Twelve children. The fifth was

I'lCTEP. HAV^Es^ 1). 10.j4 ; d. 174— ; m. 1077. Elizabeth Rice' (Samuel=, Edmund') ; res.

Sudbury and had ten children. The eighth was
DA.MEr, Haynes'. b. 10!);j ; d. 1770 ; m. at Sudbury, 1728. Lydi.i Russell. I suppose of

Woi)nrn. Mass. Tliev had eight children in Sudbury. The fifth was
Chaisles H.vynes=. li. l-.-.O; d. 1800: m. at Natick. Mass.. May 1. 17.")(), Elizabeth Winn.

wlio d. at Sudliury. .Umo 4, 1822. They lived first in Natick. where seven children were
born (17."in to 17721 : rem. to Sudlmry and had three more (1774 to 1778). The fourth
was Elhabeth". h. at Natick. Feb. 28. 1700: m. Dea. .Tosiah Newton, m. (2) Lot Rice.

Emz.vbetii H.vynes'- (.Tohn=). b. 1044: m. 1600. Henry Balcom of Charlestown (2d wf.).

They had three children. The second was
Joseph, b. 1074, m. Tahitha Newton" (dan. .Tosoph'^). See note to Joseph Newton^.
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borough, ^lass., October 4, 1S54. She was the mother of his ten children. She

married (2) at Southborongh, April 29, 1826, Lot Rice" (2d wife) of Wayland,
Sudbury, Framingham and Soutbborough.

Deacon Josiali Newton lived in Soutbborough. His children were born there.

The record of his family is also given in the published records of the town of

Hopkinton, where he may have resided more or less. The First United States

Census, 1790, gives Josiah Newton at Southborough. head of a family which

besides himself consisted of one male luider sixteen years and three females.

Although so young at the time, Josiah Newton was a soldier of the Revolution.

The Revolutionary rolls show the follovfing service : ''Josiah Newton. South-

borough. Private in Capt. Moses Harrington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment,

enlisted December 20, 177C.'' Then there are other tenms of enlistment, to serve

at or about Boston until January 1, 1779, or unless sooner discharged.

Another service which I think was performed by this man was : "Josiah New-
ton. Private in Capt. Daniel Grout's Company, Col. Enoch Hallet's regiment,

enlisted August 9, 1780, discharged October 30, 1780."

The estate of Deacon Josiah Newton was administered 1822, at Southborough,

without a will. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,2G5.

Josiah Newton was head of a household in Southborough as shown in the First

United States Census, 1790. The other members of it were one male under

sixteen years and three females.

James Rice (son of Lot Rice by his first marriage) married Eleanor Newton.

Their daughter writes : "Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton married my grandfather.

Lot Rice. She was the widow of Dea. Josiah Newton. Her children were all mar-

ried and settled in life, as were his, before their marriage. They owned a small

farm in the southerly part of Southborough about three miles from us. When
grandfather became too infirm to live alone, father persuaded them to spend a

winter with us. They came, and grandfather died with us, on March 27, 1848.

His wife went to live in Ashland or Hopkinton with her daughter. She had

some Indian blood in her veins. She was of stalwart proportions; straight as

an arrow when past 80 years. She was a very smart, active, intelligent. Christian

woman. I remember lior well." "Her children were a remarkably capable and

intelligent people."

I do not know about tlio "Indian l)l(ii>il," and (biubt the statement. Her

pedigree is given below.

IIIII.IIUEX.

'J2ii."i. i. Sally", b. Oct. 2.5, 178.") ; d. at Soutliboi'oush. Sept. 23, 1847, .Tgeil 01. She
111. at Southborough, April 11. 1811. C. U. and P. R., Jonathan Tike, Jr.,

sou of .lonath.an and Abigail (Mellen) Pike? of Ilopkinlon, Mass.. where

* liOt Rice. See note to Paul Newton''' (NaUi.in'').

J .John Pike and Dorothy Date m. .Tune 17. 1G12-1.',. [Wiltshire Parish Reg.. Eng.] The
date is about right for the m. of .Tohn Pike of Salisbury ; but it is said his wife's name was
Mar.v Washington.

.ToiiN Pike", with wife and five children, came to New England in 1635. lie sailed from
Southampton, registered as "laborer" ; hut he must have been a man of education and
marked ability. The next year (Ifl.'it;) he appears as attorney for a Mr. Eson, plaintiff, versus

l!ol)erl Cole, defendant, and won tlie suit. His two oldest sons, John Pilic'^, Jr., and iltijor

Itobcit Pike-, must have received tlieir education in England as they at once took prominent
places in tlie colony. Coflin says in his History of Newbury: "No jaliorer in those days had
two such educated sons." There are legal documents extant showing the intimacy of the

Washington. I'ike and Ileyward families—and probable connection between them. [Con-
dinsert from lioslon Transcript Genealogical Dept., Ifa.v, 1012.]

Th.' following I'IKE i-ecoiil is fr.im the t.)wn records of Ilopkinlon. Mass. I have not tried

III liuil Ibe connection with llie ahuve iiiinilgraut.

.N'ATiiA.siEi, Pike m. in Knimingham Nov. S. 17114. AniAI. Pratt, b. 1711!. dan. of .labesh

.•mil Hannah. Ten children horn in Hopkinton. The ninth was
.liixATiiA.x I'iKE, h. March IS. 17."i."i: d. .Ian. .5. IS.'i.S; m. .Ian. 1."). 1777, Abigaii, Meei.en,

h. 17.'i7 : d. ]Si;i. aged I!.': daii. of Simon. Eight children born in Hopkinton; I.iwii. 1777;
Mi. IT'.iT. .lami's Wark. .1 r. : Juiinllniii. Jr.. Dec. •.'.. 17TS; ni, .\pi-. 11. l.sil. Sally Newton
(dau. .lusiah'. did.', .Tona'') ; llrnjamiii. May 27, 17.Sii; m. Aiu-. 2(1. ISl.'i, Eliznlielh Newton
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he was born, Dec. 25, 1778, and there he died Nov. 1, 1844, aged 6G. They
lived in Hopkinton. Their deaths are also recorded in Southboroiigh ; his

from heart disease: hers, from disease of kidneys. Where they lived

the first years of their married life is unknown to me. Three children are

recorded in Ilojikinton. and they may have had others. Children were

:

2275. 1. .S'«//!/ Xeictuii.- Pike. b. Oct. .31, 1822, at Hopkinton: d ; m. at

Hopkinton, April 7. 1842, .Tames Scott Parker, son of Gabriel and Olive

(Fay) Parker of Southboroiigh, where he was born .Tuly 4, 1818. A
son born in Soiithborovigh was

:

2270. 1. Allston Damon' Parker, b. July 5, 1843.
2277. 2. OlUia P.' Pike. b. .July 1, 1824, at Hopkinton : d. ; m. at Hopkin-

ton, Nov. 1, 1843, -Vrtemas Smith of Marlborough.
2278. 3. f^idUraii Fa if Pike, b. .Tan. 18, 1827, at Hopkinton: d. ; m. at

Southborough, aged 22, April 18, 1840, Sarah Sophia Newton (2S7Si.
age<l 21, daughter of Moses" and Polly (Ball) Newton.

22(ii;. vii. GiDEOx" (Rev.), b. July 28, 1787: m. Jane Dow.
2207. iii. Elizabetu", b. Aug. 10, 1780; d. at Hopkinton, Nov. 7, 1862. aged 7.".: m.

at Southborough, April 2tj, 181."), Benjamin Pike (2d wifel. brother of

Jonathan Pike, .Tr.. above, who married her sister Sally. He was born
at Hopkinton, May 27, 1780. and died . Their four children

:

2279. 1. SopJiia Smith' Pike. b. March 30 or 31, 1816.
2280. 2. EUzaleth Eaynes' Pike, b. April 6. 1819.
2281. 3. JoscpJnix Wheatoii'' Pike (twin), b. Aug. 24. 1824.
2282. 4. Jo.^iah Newtuii' Pike (twin I, b. Aug. 24. 1824.
2268. iv. JosiAn", b. Aug. 0. 1791 ; d. Oct. G, 179C.
2269. tv. CUARLE-S'', b. Feb. 1, 1704 : m. Betsey Bellows.
2270. tvi. Benjami.V, b. July 21, 1796 : m. Sally Este.
2271. vii. JosiAn=, b. April 21, 1790 : d. Dec. 15, 1799.
2272. viii. Calvin° (Rev. and JI.D.), b. at Southborough, Nov. 26. 1800, and d. at

Worcester. JIass.. Aug. — , 1853, aged 53. Grave record in Framiugham.
He married at Framingham, Mass., Nov. 26, 1828, Millieent John.son.

daughter of Amos and Elizabeth (Child) Johnson of Framingham, where
she was born Oct. 20, 1800. No children.

The following is from a letter written by the Rev. W. H. Watson of

Fayville, Mass., a retired Baptist clergyman, who had been associated with
Prof. Calvin Newton for five yeare : "Calvin Newton. A. 51., M.D., was
one of the most distinguished and honorable sons of Southborough. He
was a stalwart man physically and intellectually : was most kind and
generous, loving and lovable. He was a graduate of Union College.

Schenectady, N. Y. In 1832, he was elected to the professorship of rhetoric

and Hebrew in Waterville College (now Colby I . Maine. .Vfter remaining
thefe five years, he was elected President, and one of the I'rofessors in

the Theological Institute at Thomaston, Maine. After four years servici'

there, he i-eturned to Massachusetts and became pastor of the Baptist
Church in Grafton, where he remained three years. Declining healtli

induced him to enter the medical profession and he was graduated from the

Berkshire Medical College. Later in life he practiced this profession at

Worcester as a si)ecialist in tlie Eclectic School. He was author of quil<'

a valuable medical work. He was much loved and honored by his fellov -

citizens. At one time he was a member of the Board of .Vlderuien nl'

Worcester. He died in that city at the age of 53. of typhoid fever. In

18:11 he baptized my wife at Ilallowell, Ble."

Rev. Calvin Newton's estate was administered witliout a will, in 1S5.'1.

at Worcester. Case in I'robate Court, No. 43,074. One publication of liis

marriage is recorded at Bellingham, Mass., showing that in 1828 he was
a resident of that town.

2273. i.x. Nancy", b. Nov. 16, 1803: m. at Southborough, May 4. 1825, John William..
Their children, born at Southborough, were

:

2283. 1. Francis Wauland' Williaiiis. b. March 17, 1826.
2284. 2. Calvin Atiguntus' WilHaius, b. Jan. 4, 1833.
2274. i.\. Josiah Haynes", b. July 29, 1800: m. Jane Chamberlin.

(sister of Sally above) ; Clarusi/, 1782; m. ilch. 31, 180.5, .Tason Knowlton ; }!abbtj, b. Mcli.
6, ITS.! [who is the same as Ahir/ail, bapt. .Tnly 8. 17.86. C. 11.], and prob. the "Abinail. Jr..''

who m. 1803. Shubael Newton" (Andrew^ .Ir.) ; E-ipcricncc, 1787; d. 1H\?,, aged I'G ; cou-
sumption ; Hannah, 1790 ; m. 1811, Samuel Fay of Southborough ; Pollij, 1702.



Hi] NEWTON GENEALOGY

1865. DEACON NATHANIEL NEWTON^ (Gideon*, Jonathan^, Moses=,

Richard'), son of Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., was born there April 16, 1764.

He married at Westborongh, Mass., November 10, 1790, Hannah Grout, daugh-

ter of Lieut. Jonathan and Hannah (Merriam) Grout* of Westborough. where

she was born January 8, 1765. She died May 8, 1850.

At date of marriage, Nathaniel Newton was "of Spencer," Mass. He con-

tinued to reside there, or in a near-by town, as his oldest child was bom there

and recorded on the town boolis, aard the next two were baptized in the church

at Spencer. Later he removed to Ilawley, Mass., where he resided many years.

CnlLDREX.

2285. i. Clai!Issa'\ b. Feb. 17, 1703. at Spencer, Mass.; d. : iii. (1) Fell. 17,

1817. Terry Xasli of Moutasue, 3\Ias.s. Four cliildren. Slie m. (2) April

24, 1S;32, Amorv Gould of Warwick. Mass., and had two (.liildri'ii.

22!i:!. t. Iliiitmih Grouf'yash. b. , 1818.

2204. .2. Muni yj A"n.s-7i. b. , 1820.

220.5. ?,. fiarah ('.' A'«.v7/. li. , 1822.

220(i. 4. rem/ T." A'n.s/i. b. . 1825.

2207. 5. JiKla G.' Gould, b. , 1833.

2208. 0. riarn D: Gould, b. , 1835.

22,8<!. ii. Mauy", b. "Nov. 30, 1795" [Rev. Abnor JIor.se]. bapt. in Spencer luider the

name "Polly, dan. of Nathaniel, April 10, 1705. C. K." She died ,

1840: m. — , 1830. Welcome Whiting of Bnckland. Mass.

2287. tiii. IBiALY", b. Sept. 30, 170G ; bapt. in Spencer, Nov. 13, 1706, C. R. ; m.

Ro.xana Shepard.
22S8. iv. Nakcy". b. An.?. 20, 1708. m. 1840. Rev. I'eter Tluuher, and in 1.8.10 was

living In JIarysville. Calif.

2280. V. .Tulia Ann", b. Pec. 2. ISOO: m. May — . 1820. I'eter R. Wunlen. They
were livin.g in 18.59 in Albany, N. Y., and had:

220<>. 1. RmtcUe H.' Wiinlri,. b. . 18.30: wa.s living then in Australia.

2:100. 2. Chivcncth DcG.' Wiirilcii. b. , 1831.
22>.)n. vi. IlANNAn". b. Nov. 30, 1803; d. May 10. 1843; m. Jlay — . 1830. .Tahiel

Smith of Ilawley, Jlass.

2291. vii. RiTEiiE T.''. b. March 23. 1807; d. .1837.

2202. viii. Sally II.", b. . 180- ; d. Oct. — . 1809.

1866. PATTL NEWTON-'^ (Nathan*, J.aiathan\ Moses=, Richard'), son of

Nathan and Experience (Stow) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there,

July 30, 1751, and died at North Leverett, Mass., March 2, 1837, aged 85 years,

5 months, 2 da.ys. G. S. Burial in the old cemetery at North Leverett.

• IaEt:T. .Iiix.vTHA.N (iiioi'T' isiiii ot' .Touatliau^) was b. at Siullnu-y, JIass.. .Tan. 2, 1743-4.

and died at AVestborough, Dec. :!. ISOl. He m. at Grafton, Jan. 20, 1762. C. H., Hannah
Merriam of Grafton, wlio died his widow, in We.stborough, March 4. ISll. Children were
nil born in Westborongh, viz.: Joiiathnn, 17G3; Hannah, Jan. 8, 17G5 [m. 1700, Nathaniel
Newton] : Mary, Feb. 16, 1767 fm. 1803. Capt. Zebadee Redding ot Grafton (2d wf.). whose
first wife, Hannah . died June 5, 1802. aged 52, G. S., in Grafton, and he died tliere.

July 12, 1S12, aged fin. G. S. ('apt. Zebadee Kedding of Grafton was Captain ot an armed
vessel in the war of the Itevolulion. His widow. Mary, ni. at Grafton, May 2.3. 1S14.

C. I!., Medad Montagae of Montague, Mass. (2d wf.) : she died I''eli. 17. 1824. aged 57. Medad
Mnntagiie was my (K. N. I..) great-grandfather]: Sarah. 17(10. d. y. ; Ruth. 1770 [m. 1794,

lOdward Lewis Glover) : Mosrs, 1773 [m. 1803, Caty Warren of Nortbboro] : Sarah, 177.").

Jo.VATiiAN Ghoctt (son of Jonathan^), b. Feb. 0. 1701-2, in Sudbury, Mass.; m. at Sud-
bury, June G, 1743. Hannah Hkari). b. May 22, 1714; died ; dan. ot Zachariah and
Silence ( ) Heard of Sudlinry. Their son .Jonathan*, b. Jan. 2, 174.3-4, above.

JoNATM.XN (iunCT^ (SOU of JoluiM. li. in Sudbury. .\ug. 1. l(i.".S ; m. Pec. 10. 1701. .\Uigail

I1ix : b. March 1.". 1(i7i;-7 : died in Sudbury, \'X\. dau. of Jnhn- (son of Kdwnrd' uf Water-

lown). They lived In Sudbury. Six children born there. The oldest was Jonathan", b. 1701-2,

above.
(•\vr. JniiN Guorr'. the Immigrant, sellled in Watertown in 1042; wf, Mary, had ,Tohn.

1041, and Sarah. 1(143. Smm afler he moved to Sudbury, ni. (2) Sarah Cakebread, who died

there bis wld. In l(l!)!i. and had six children. He died In 1607. His will was proved Aug. 10,

H;07. Their fourlli child was .lonathun-, b. I60S.
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He married at Southborough, January 23, 1776, Martha Newton (2036), daugh-
ter of Edward^ and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Southborough, where she was
born May 15, 1756. She died at North Leverett, February 27, 1837, aged 81. G. S.

One year prior to the Eevolution, Paul Newton went to live in Marlborough,
Mass., where he joined a company of minutemen. On the advance of the British

from Boston toward Lexington, on the 19th of April. 1775. he turned out with

his company and followed them on their retreat to Boston. In this seiwice he

is credited with seven days' service on the Revolutionary Roll : "Paul Newton.
Marlborough. Private. Capt. Daniel Barnes' Company." In Boston he regvilarly

enlisted for eight months, on April 26, 1775, with Capt. Daniel Barnes, Col.

Jonathan Ward's regiment,* and was discharged in December, 1775. During this

period his name appears on rolls dated August 1, 1775 ; service rolls of thirteen

weeks six days ; company returns, etc.

It is further recorded that vei-y soon after his discharge in December, 1775, he

reenlisted in the same company and regiment, with the same officers, for the term
of twelve months, continuing at the siege of Boston vmtil that city was evacu-

ated, when his regiment was ordered to New York City; and from there retreated

with the Army to White Plains, where he was discharged December, 1776. The
battle of White Plains occurred October 28. 1776. In passing through his home
to%vn from Boston to New York, when beginning the year's enlistment (Decem-
ber, 1775, to December, 1776), he improved the chance to marry at Southborough,
January 23, 1776, the lady to whom he was engaged. While in the army he
never was engaged with the company in battle; his service being a detail to the

Commissary Department. For this service as a soldier of the Eevolution, the

United States gave Mr. Newton a pension. His name appears on the rolls in

that office: "Paul Newton. Private. State troops. Annual allowance $66.66, sum
received $199.98, placed on pension roll November 29, 1832, pension to com-
mence March 4, 1831. Pensioned again, Act of June 7, 1832. Age, 82." His
daughter writes, December 26, 1832, to my father: "We received last week.

Father's pension bill from Washington. lie is entitled to receive 66.66 i)er

annum, payable semi-annually, viz., the 4th of March and the 4th of Sept.

He is cut short some in the amount on account of his being in the Commissary
store. The money is to be paid from the U. S. Bank at Boston."

In February, 1777, Mr. Newton was engaged in some civil employment at

Springfield, Mass., with a Mr. Church—his particular duties are not mentioned.

He continued in this service for some sixteen months; but whether he remained
at Springfield during the whole period is unknown.—The above account of Paul

Newton is largely what was sent to me from the U. S. Pension Office. Hence
it is in great measure his own statement as to what occurred in his life up to

this date. We. as a family, have always understood that his service in the

army, and in affairs in its interest, covered the whole period of the war—seven

years—intermittent of course, as all the public service then was. While his

rank was always a private, yet his general knowledge was considered to be of

greater service in the management of affairs than in the ranks.

After the war, Mr. Newton returned to Southborough, where he continued to

reside until he was about forty years old, when he removed with his family to

North Leverett—"Feb. — , 1793" is the date of his removal given in the South-

borough records. Be that as it may, the First United States Census, 1790, shows

•The regiment of Cdl. .Tonatlian Ward was raised out of the County of Worcester; wcnl
lo Boston soon as news came of tlie batde at lyexinston, and was at the hallk' of Bunkei-
Hill. In the organization of the army, it was numbered the ".a^nd regiment. Continental
Army." Sept. '27. 177.'. tlicy were stationed at Dfircliester. in camp. At the liattle of P.unker
Hill. Col. Ward was IJeutenant-Colonel of Col, .Vrtemus Ward's regiment. After .\rtemiis Ward
was commissioned as Brigadier-General, and Comtnander-in-Chief (May 10. 17T.'i). .Jonathan
Ward was appointed Colonel of the regiment. The other officers were : Timothy Bigelow,
major; Klienezer Cleveland, chaplain; and Captains—Daniel Barnes. Seth Cushing. Luki.'

Drury, Jonas Hubbard, Gushing, Mellen.
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this Paul Newton to have been head of a family at Amherst, Hampshire County,

Mass., the other members being three males under sixteen years and three females.

The explanation would be that he did not take his family directly from South-

borough to North Leverett, but stopped awhile at Amherst, while he and his sons

should go forward and erect the house, get the land in shape and the home
ready before the younger ones came on. His daughter writes that Paul Newton
"never owned a. place until he bought in Leverett, but after his marriage lived

in the south part of the town (Southborough) in a 'garrison house.' " [I sup-

pose this to be the old "Garrison" of Jonathan Newton'.]

North Leverett is not an ideal farming country, hilly, soil poor, no large manu-
facturing establishments, small village of some twenty houses. Here Mr. New-
ton bought a farm of eighty acres, built a small house and somehow supported

his family.

The children grew to be worthy men and women, as they all helped, each in

the most eifective way, for tlie best good of the whole. All of the old letters

that have been preserved show this to have been a united, affectionate. Christian

family.

"In person, Paul Newton was below the average heiglit ; rather slim of build,

and in old age much bent over—the result of hard labor. He was neat in his

habits; saving and orderly; honest and upright in his dealings; not much given

to talk a great deal—and especially upon the subject of religion. He was a

member in good standing of the Baptist Church. In his last years he was nearly

blind."

Of Mrs. Newton we are told: "She was physically a noble woman; in build

rather above the usual height, well proportioned; active and energetic. She was

a pious woman, and took pains to instruct her children in religion. She was

much more of a talker upon all subjects than her husband."

That the old people should surely be made comfortable as long as they lived,

their daughter Lovina (who in her maidenhood had been a school teacher) and

her husband remained with them on the farm until their change came. Their

deaths occun'ed only three days apart, the illness of each being "an inflamatory

fever." The funeral sen'ices were conducted by their pastor. Rev Mr. Jones,

March .3, 18.37. The caskets were placed in a tomb, and later buried in one grave

in a small graveyard "west of the old Meeting-house" in North Leverett. together

with the infant son of their daughter, Mrs. Montague. The grave is marked
with a black-slate head stone, on which is the following inscription:

In Memory of

Mr. Paul Newton

(a soldier of the Pevolution).

who died

March 2"'^ 1837;

JE 85 years.

Mrs. Martha Newton

wife of

Mr. Paul Newton.
died

Feb-y 27'" 1837.

JE 81 years.

"Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord."

The first seven children were all born at Southborough, and recorded there;

the others were born at North Leverett.
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2.301. i. Martha', b. Dec. 9, ITTC; ; d. Oct. 17, 1843, at Leveiett; m. there, Sept. 5,

1820. as his "secoud wife" William Guuu of Jlontague, Mass. ; who wa.-;,

as we suppose, son of Asahel and Thankful (Jlarshl Gunn* of Sunderland.

Mass., born there June 2S. 1704. and died Oct. 4, 1827. Whether he had

been twice married before the marriage in 1820, as suggested by the

Historian of Sunderland, we do not know ; but we do know that this was
not his first marriage, and that there were no children by the wife Martha.

They lived on his farm in the eastern part of Montague until his death.

when she returned to her father's house for a time—"she seemed to be

the house-keeiier." Then she lived with her sister Eleanor, wife of .James

Rice, who had a woolen factory in Southborough, and she worked in it

for him. In 183.5, she was "with a Miss .Tackson. as companion." Of their

".Vunt Patty," one of her nieces exclaims: "She was just too good to

live !" and a nephew replies : "Didn't I always say she was the best

woman that ever lived "—and be ought to know, since she helped to bring

him up.
2302. tii. Edward", b. Jan. IG, 1779; m. Esther Jlontague.
2303. tiii. Paul", Jr., b. Oct. 27, 1780; m. Polly Albee.

2304. tiv. Stepuen", b. June 13, 1782; m. Achsah Smith.
230.'5. tv. Walter", b. Nov. 13. 1784; m. (1) Sally Clark; m. (2) Mrs. JIary Tapley.

230(i. vi. Silence", b. Sept. 18. 1787; d. Oct. 29, 1851, at North Leverett. She was
of feeble mind, dependent, easily overcome. While she was an active and
useful member of it, she was a special care to all the family. Her son by
Noah Torrey was :

2310. tl. Albert Newton^, b. July 3, 1811; m. Lucinda Brown.
2307. vii. Eleanor", b. May 1, 1700, at Southborough ; d. there Oct. S, 1.8.'i2 ; m. at

North Leverett, Sept. .5. 1820, James Rice, sou of Lot and Elizabeth

(Bellows) Ricet of So\i1hborougli, born there August 21, 1793. He died

at the home of his daughter, Mrs. Temple, October 14, 1869. He was a
modest, amiable, lovable man—eminent for piet.v ; an ardent supporter of

the temperance cause, from his early manhood. He and his wife were
constituent membere of the Baptist Church in Southborough, of which be
^vas for many years a deacon. Their hou.se became known as the

"Minister's Tavern," so conveniently situated as a stopping place was
it on the road from Boston to Worcester. In business he was a woolen
manufacturer, on a small scale; owning a water privilege on Stony Brook
in the eastern part of Southborough. His sign read "Woolcarder and
Clothier." Here he carded wool, and colored yarn; made flannel and
homespun for all the region round. "He began with nothing, reared his

family and left ,$3000—having given away more than he left." Their
daughter writes thus of Mrs. Rice : "Mother was resolute, independent,
executive ; rather blunt in speech. She was truly a helpmeet to father

;

industrious, economical, but also benevolent; tired, sometimes impatient;
but always looking well to the goo<l of her household. Keeping boarders

—

almost always boarding schoolteachers." Their children, born in South-
borough, were:

2311. 1. Eliza' Rice, b. Aug. 1.5, 1821; d. July 10, 18S2; unm. For sixteen
years she lived a helpless paralytic at the home of her sister, where she
was tenderly cared for.

• WiLLiAji GuNN" (AsaheF. Nathaniel^ SamueP, Nathaniel, Jasper Gunn»). It is sug-
gested that he may be the Wii.mam Gun>j named in each of these three copies of record:
"VViLLi.vM Gus.-< of Charlemont and Pamela Karnani of Deorfield ; m. May 1. 1788." "Wil-
liam Gu.NN of Montague and Clarissa Favnum of Sunderland, m. Mov. 10. 1791." "William
Gi;.v>f, died Oct. 4, 1827." Not knowino, I should say the first, maybe; and the last two,
almost undoubtedly were.

t For Edmund Rice', immigrant, and his son Edwakd Rice-, see note to Jonathan Newton^
Sr. (Moscs=).

BD.MUND Rice' (son of Edward^), b. 1653; d. 1710; res. Sudbury and Wayland ; Deacon;
representative ; m. IRSn, Joyce Russell of Cambridge ; five children. The fourth was

.lAso.v Rice*, b. about 1602 ; d. 1730. is. 38 ; res. Sudbury ; m. at Watertown, 1722, .\i!i-

GAiL Clark (who m. (2) 1741, Nathaniel Haven). Three children. The second was
Eu.MUND RicE=, b. 1725; res. Sudbury where he d., 1706; m. 1750, Margaret Smith of

Sudbury and had eight children. The fifth was: fjot". b. 1762.

Lot Kin;", h. 17ii2 ; d. 1848; res. Southljorough ; m. (1) 1782, Elizabeth Bellows, who
had six children, and d. l.slO. He m. (2) Elizabeth (Hayxes) Newton, wid. of Uea.
Joslah Newton of Southborough. She d. Oct. 4, 1854. The second child was James Rice', b.

1703; m. Eleanor Newton".
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L'.-.rj. -2. Wilhinl liiulrr Rin: \>. Fi>l>. 28, 1824; d. . 1803: m. Feb. IS,

l.S.'il, Selina Xixon, (Inughtpr of Wnripu and Salome (Rice I Nixon*
of Frauiingliam, where ,'ilip was born July 3, 1825. She was
liviujr in 1914, at FiaminKliam. Jlr. Rioe owned the same water
piivilege on Stony Brook that belonged to his father. He was first

engaged there in the sash, door and blind business ; but not being able

to comiiete with the cheaper lumber from Maine, he changed the business

and became a miller. After his death his widow continued the milling

busine.ss for a time. In 1.890 the whole stream and adjoining farms
were taken and submerged in the "Great Basin" of the Boston Water
Supply. Jlrs. Rice tlien removed to Framingliam. They were members
(if the Baptist Church. From apoplex.v. and later pai'alysis, Mr. Rice
was physically incapacitated, although his mind was clear. Children :

2:;i:;. 1. Arthur^ Rice, b. Dec. 1, ISTiS : d, , 1855.

2:',11. 2. T,eonotte Maria* Rice, b. April 9. 1855: d, .Tan. 2, 18G9.

2:;i."i. :;. linijitmi,, Frunldin' Rkr. b. July 20. 1S2G ; d, Oct. 28. 1820.

2310. 4. EUci. Cunlditi' Rkc. h. Feb. 12, 1829; d. April 22. 1909. aged 80. She
nuirried. Jlay 12, 1800, Charles Haven Temple, son of Ira and .Terusha

(Haven! Temple of JIarlborough, where he was born June 20, 1830,

He died July 20, 1903. Both Jlr. and JIi-s. Temple died at the home
of their adopted daughter, Mrs, H, P, Ring, in Fayville. Mass., where
they had lived since failing health permitted them no longer to live alone.

Jlr. Temple was a carpenter—with a wonderfully deft hand at cabinet

work. He had from his father a dozen acres or more of land in the

village of Fayville (town of Southborongh! which he cultivated and
where he resided. He received injuries from a fall in 1887. from which
he never wholly recovered, and later other disbarments to an active life,

but not until age, too, had put an end to much energy. Of Mrs,
Temple it is difficult to adequately speak—so much there is that ougiit

to be said. Being physicall.y too heavy (250 lbs.) for personal com-
fort or, to quote her view of it: "fastened too securely to terra-firma

to be quite contented, yet thankful I am not entirely useless." she
has done uuich to make more comfortable and happy the lives of many
people. Possessing a mind well informed, clear, concise, .sprightly and
merry, and with the kindest of hearts, she could not fail to do good.

She resembled her mother, too, in some of her characteristics. She
came with her husband to the home of his parents in their declining

years. The mother, aged 87 at death, had not walked for nine years

—

broken hip. The father with sore legs, just able to move about with the

aid of two canes, survived his wife ten months. Her sister Eliza, help-

less through paralysis, was cared for by Mrs. Temple for sixteen years.

Then her own father came to visit and did not want to leave her,

so they made a place for him—he had curvature of the spine—and he
continued with her to the end. Of all this she writes: "I can never be
sufficiently thankful that God, in his providence, brought him to me to

care for in his last days; with my hands full of feeble folk I could not
have gone to him." Having no children of their own, Mr. and Mrs.
Temple adopted three, whom they brought up. Speaking of her life

and work of love. Mrs. Temple says, "I had the privilege." Both were
active and ardent members of the Baptist Church—Christian people.

Their adopted children were:
2317. 1. Susie Spooner Temple, b. Feb. 11. 1.S54. It is only justice that I should

say that no daughter could have loved and served a mother more
faithfully than did this adopted daughter repay in kind all the love and
care she had received from her foster parents. She simply gave all;

nothing doubting or begrudging. Her Christian fortitude was wonder-
ful. She married as his second wife, Sept. 30, 1883. Hiram P. Ring of
Fayville. where they reside. Her one child, a daughter, was born
Oct. 4, 1,884, only to die the following December 2.

-318, 2. l/oou Ira Temi)le, b. June 15, 1858. He enlisted in the United States
X.ivy and served five yeai-s ; enlisted in the United States Army, and

• \V.MtKi:.\ Ni.NoN
I
sun cif CAn. Thomas (b. 1702; d. 1842. aged 80) and LvDIA (IlACEIt. h.

niiU; (i. 1.S2L', iiL'iil .".111 .Ni.NoN of l'"rauiingliam], b. 17(1.'!; m. ISIS. Salomk Rioe' (dau,
Kdinuud", i< brother of Lol" aliove) ; res. Kramingham and had seven children. "Mr. Nixou
was for twenly-llvo years a teacher of the public schools, also surveyor, magistrate, select-

man, A man of good property ; Ilepulilican ; Baptist church ; (he town in appreciation of
bis Bcrvicos, made Idm some bandsonio presents."
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was a jear iu Fort Warren ; then sent to the mouth of the Columbia
River, Oregon—served two more years, and on account of losing the

sight of an eye. was discharged. In 1SS.5. was city marshal of

LaConner. Washington Territory. Later he went as second steward

on a mail steamer to China—was taken with yellow fever and left at

Yokohoma. Japan : returned to California after eighteen months

:

married at San Francisco. Calif., and removed to Tacoma, Wash.,
where he was living in 190.').

2319. 3. Josephine Stone Temple, b. Sept. 20, 1ST6; Italian by birth; m. April

2S. 1804. Hadley Baxter Smith, b. 1ST2. d. . They had a son,

Robert Baxter Smith, b. April ,30, 1895. She m. (2f Nelson W.
IMx : resides in Fayville, and has other children.

2320. r>. Ann Judson' Kice, b. Aug. 17, 1832; d. Sept. 25. 1.8,'?2.

2308. viii. Lovix.\\ b. Feb. 27, 1795. at North Leverett ; d. at Northborough, May 30.

1875 ; m. , 18.34, at North Leverett, Richard Montague, son of

Rev. Elijah and .lerusha (Woodbury) Jlontague* of North Leverett. where
he was born April 4, 1811. He died at Northborough (three weeks before

his wife died), Jlay 8, 1875. Mr. Montague had been taking care of the

farm of Paul Newton for some time before the marriage. After their

marriage they continued to live at her father's until, by death, her parents
had no further need of their care, when they moved to Bernardston. and
later to Ashland, and finally settling in Northborough for the remainder
of their lives. Jlr. Montague was a deacon in the Baptist churches of

Ashland and Northborough, also treasurer of the society in the latter

town, and was chosen overseer of the poor two years in Northborough,
"An honest man and sincere and consistent Christian." Lovina Newton
had been engaged to marry Willard Rice, a younger brother of James Rice,

who married her sister ; the day was set, but he died before the wedding
da.v arrived. She was educated in the public schools, and was afterward
a teacher therein—for a time teaching at North Leverett, and in 1831 at

Iladley. "She was physically rather delicate—was finer looking, more
beautiful, refined and literary than her sisters." Early in life she became
a member of the Baptist Church. She was constant and faithful to every
trust. Her infant son and only child was born Dec. 8. and died without
a name, Dec. 13. 183G, and was interred with his grandparents. At North-
borough ilr. Montague kept a clothing store, boots and shoes, etc. They
made a will leaving most of their property to benevolent objects ; and the

avails from their household stuff to Jlrs. E. C. Temple, their niece,

ix. ", infant, who died aged two weeks, at North Leverett.

2309. X. Sophia', b. Aug. 24. 1801, at North Leverett ; d. at Fayville, May 10, 1888

;

m. at Southborough, Dec. 1, 18.30, Lincoln Newton (2842) (2d wife), son
of Caleb" and Esther (Harvey I Newton of Southborough, where he was
born Feb. 1, 1795. He died there , 1871, aged 76. His will was
administered at Southborough. 1871. Case in the Probate Court, No.
4.3.28.5. For more of him and his first family see hi.s number.

Physically. Mrs. Newton was above the average in height and build.

When young .she was quite fleshy. At carding and spinning she was an
expert in the household, in disposition, always cheerful, willing and helpful.

Her attendance at the public school of her native town was the extent of
her educational privileges. She early in life united with the Baptist
Church and "her life exemplified the religion of .Tesus." With courage and
lienevolence .she undertook the care of her husband's children, and was a

kind and faithful mother to them. By will, Mr. Newton provided abundant
means for her declining years. She suffered much from rheumatism and
her eyesight became dim. yet she live<l by herself at Fayville, where she
owned a house and land, until the last winter of her life, a part of which
time she spent with her relatives. Her one child, born at Southborough.
was :

l-'JfiOl.] tl. Adoniniiii Jmhon A. »/o/,', b. .Inn. 27, ISiJO ; m. Caroline Arvilla AruoM.

1867. SILAS NEWTON^' (Nathan-', Jonathair\ Moses=, Kichardi), son of

Nathan and Experience (Stow) Newton of Southboroug-h, Mass., was born there

May 24, 1753, and died there November 6, 1826, aged 73, He left a will and his

• Richard Mont.vglt.". son of Rev. Elijah^ (Maj. Richard*. Dea. Samuel', .lohn-, Richard
Montague' the immigrant.) See note to Edward Newton" (son of Paul^).
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estate was aJministered at Southborowgli in 1826. Case in Probate Court, No.
4.3.418.

Silas Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. On the Rolls his name appears

in the following services: "Silas Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Elijah

Bellows' Company, which marched on the Alarm April 19, 1775, service sixteen

days. Also. Silas New'ton. Private in Capt. Silas Gates Company, Dec. 1775

to Jan. 1, 1776. Also." (in other companies and terms of enlistment that I did

not copy, the last being dated at Dorchester).

Silas Newton did not marry until the war was over, when he came back to

Southborough and settled. His children were all born there. The First United

States Census, 1790, shows Silas Newton head of a family at Southborough, con-

sisting of himself and four females.

lie married at Southborough, August 15, 1782. Lovina Newton (2038), daugh-

ter of Edward and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Sovithborough, wliero she prob-

ably was born, though there is no record of it. She died there about December
—, 1839. An abstract of her will, allowed January 7, 1840, follows

:

1S;',II, Lovinnli Ncwtou. Sonlliboi-ough. 4.3202 A.

Will allowed .lamiary 7. 1840.

Ciives personal estate to daughters

—

Relief Aunetts, widow of 'William Ann«tts.

Experience Stow llersey. wife of Elijah Hersey.

Appoints Dr. .Joseph Bullard e.xeciitor.

Bond of Solomon Este appointed

.-Vdmiuistrator of will annexed, dated January 7, 1840.

$2IJ0. Rii.ssell Flagg
|

Henry Este j Sureties.

Affidavit of Notice.

Inventory.
Personal Property $113.73.

I siippo-se the aliovo-nanied men to be Elijah Flagg, father of Knssell Flagg. who mar-
ried Jlary Temple Newton", daughter of Seth' (Capt. SethM. Dr. .Joseph J^ullard. prob-

ably father of Thankful Bullard, who married .Jonah Ilarvcy. son of Widow Patience
Harvey Newton, widow of Capt. Seth Newton'.

;32I. li. ItiCLlKi'", b. Jlay 22. 1783 ; d. ; was living in 1848: m. at Southborough,
.Ian. 3, 1805, Elijah Newton (1825), .son of Jonathan*, Jr.. and Tabitha
( ) Newton of Southborough, where he was born Oct. 13, 1743,

and where he died Nov. 24. 1816, aged 73. C. R. They lived in South-
borough and had there three children, who are given under his heading.

She married (2) at Framingham, June 18. 1820. AYilliam Anuetts, by
whom she had two children. [There died at Southborough, "William
Annetts, a foreigner, March 14. 1831. aged 52." who may have been the

husband of Relief.] Iler children, born at Southborough, were:
:;'.:;i. 4. :V«»rr Aii>ictl.-<, b. Nov. 17, 1821; d. July 22, 1822.

;332. .".. Marir Aiiiirft>i, b. Sept. 24, 1823; m. May 27, 1840, .Jonathan Works.
The widow. Relief Annetts. married (31, at Southborough, May 20,

1840, .Josiah Lawrence of Lancaster. Where they lived or when he died

I have not found : but certain it is that his widow, aged 66, "Relief
Ijawrcnce of Southborough," married at Marlborough, Dec. 11, 1848,
James Mallard, widower, aged 09. son of .Tames and Elizabeth. [He had
married (It at Marlborough, April 21. 1806, Ret.sey Brigham (dau.

.Jothamt and lived in Lanca.ster. She died in Marlborough, Sept. 20.

1S17. 1 James Mallard was living when his wife Relief died. The
slalement is (hat he "survived her."

;322. ii. SiL.\.s", b. .
, 1785: bapt. May 1, 1785; d. Feb. 20, 1780.

;323. iii. Lkvina", b. April 11, 1787: bapt. April 15. 1787: d. Nov. 18, 1.S02.

!324. iv. E.VPEHIKNCK Stow", b. Nov. (!. 1789; was living in 1840. She married (tl

at Southborough, Oct. 17, 18i:>, William Ockinton of Needham. Mass., who
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probably died tbere. She marned (2) Elijah Hersey ;* perhaps he was
son of Elijah, Jr., and Beulah (Waite) Hersey of Leicester and Spencer

—

born at Leicester Aug. 11, 1786, bapt. at Spencer Oct. 1.5, 178G.
2325. tv. JoAyyiA'. b. March 8, 1792; d. at Southborough, Oct. 7, 1825, aged 33. She

married at Southborough. April 20, 1812, C. R.. Seth Newton, Jr. (4902).
son of Capt. Seth and Patience (Bent-Harvey) Newton of Southborough.
They had four children, who are given under his heading.

2320. vi. Elijah^, b. March 23. 1794 : d. Nov. 10, 1802.
2327. vii. Era.stus", b. May 5, 1790 ; d. Nov. 7, 1802.
2328. viii. Nathan^, b. Dec. 2, 1798 ; d. Nov. 12, 1802.
2329. is. Louisa", b. Oct. 19. 1801 ; d. Nov. 15, 1802.
2330. X. Anna", b. Feb. 26, 1804 : d. Feb. — , 1804.

"There were seven deaths from dysentery in their family in one week."

1870. NATHAN NEWTON^, JK. (Nathan*, Jonathall^ Moses=, Richard^),
son of Nathan and Lydia (Hager) Newton of Soutlihorough, Mass., was born
there January 23, 1760, and died there April 18, 1798, aged 38. The estate of

Nathan Newton, Jr., of Southborough was administered there in 1798. Case in

Probate Court, No. 43,344.

He married at Franiingham [the record of it there says "in Soutliborough,"
but no record of the marriage appears in Southborough], "November 8, 1783,"

and duplicate July —, 1784, Mary (called "Polly") Nichols, daughter of Lieut.

Joseph and Sarah (Goddard) Nichols^ of Framingham, where she was born
October 16, 1762. She died at Southborough, November 22, 1850, aged 88.

• Elijah Hersey, a soldier of the Revolution, d. at Spencer, Mass., March 17, 1S50, aged
100 years, 23 days.
Elijah Hersey. h. , 1700. G. S., in Spencer. Marth.v. wife of Elijah IIer.sey, b.

, t'O.*!. G. S.. in Spencer.
Elijah Hersey, .Ir., of Leicester and Bellah Waite of Brookline, m. in Brookline, Dec. 31,

1780. The int. in JIay. The children of Elijah, .Tr.. and Bei'laii Hersey. liovn at Leices-
ter and liapt. at Spencer and Broolifleld. were: Achsah, 1782; Heiccii, 1784; Elijah, b.
Aug. 11. 178G: \<ttha)iitl Stone, 1788; Sarah, 1791; Heman, 1793; Huldah [bapt. 1793-
1797] ; b. 180G ; Nathan, 1811. I have not traced the Hersey family, father or son.

t The following is from "a manuscript record of the family of .Toseph Nichols. .Tr., in the
hand writing of Capt. Martin Newton, in which every letter and figure is as clean and dis-
tinct as print. He probably copied It from the family Bible." The figures and names do not
always coincide with those of the town records [which I will here enclose in bracliets] :

"A Record of Joseph axii Sarati Nirinir.s Family.

Joseph Nichols born at Framingham Mass. October 8th 1738. Sarah Goddard first wife of
Joseph Nichols born at Shrewsbury Jan 8. 1740. [Jan. C). Joseph Nichols married to
Sarah Goddard January . 1702. Joseph Nichols first wife died .July 1. 1707.
Mary NIchoLs. (first child of Joseph and Sarah born at Framingham Oct. 10. 1702.
Joseph Nichols born March 17, 17G4—Died
Benjamin [Goddard] Nichols born August 18, 1705
How Nichols " May 27, 1707.
John Nichols " July 17, 1709
Mitty [Mlttel Nichols " January 21, 1771
Daniel Nichols " Deer 15. 1772
Sally [Sarah] Nichols " Jan 1, 1775.
Laban W.lheaton] Nichols " March 29, [30] 1777
Nabby Nichols " October 8, 1779. Died Deer 10. 1779 [bap. Oct. — , 1779.]
Alpheus Nichols " December 12 [11], 1780.
Patty Nichols " December 10 [12] 1782.
Ralph Nichols " June 19, 1785. Died Novr 1846.
Solomon Nichols " April 13. 178S."'

Three is no record In Framingham of the last two cbiUlreu. No death of any Nichols before
18.')0. All of these children are sons or daughters of "Lieut." (or "Jr." or "2nd") ".loseph
and Sarah Nichols" as though there had been no change of mother. The int. of .Toseph
Nichols and Sarah Goddard is at Shrews.. Nov. 20, 1701. She was the dau. of Benjamin*
( Edw.', \Vm.=. Edw.') and Grace (Fiske) Goddard of Shrews. Lieut. Joseph Nichols was the
son of Joseph and Martha' (Howe, dau. of Samuel^ SamueF. John How') Nichols of Fram-
ingham, who had there John, 1731; Martha, 1733; Joseph, Oct. 8. 1738; and Alpheus, 1762.
There were Nichols in Barnstable. Mass.. in 1070 ; and in Scituate, 1688-9 : some of them
named Joseph. Later a Joseph was in Pembroke. Also there is a line from James* of
Maiden. 1000, through James^ James^ John*. Eljenezer^ Joseph', b. 1794, d. 1823. I give
these hints to anyone who cares to look further. I have not traced them.
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She had five children by this marriage. She married (2) in Southborough,

July 11, 1S02, Joel Brewer,'^ Sr., by whom she had two children. He was a

widower with eight children, his first wife being Lovisa Xewton, a sister of

Nathan Newton-', Jr., both of whom had died within less than a year and a

half of each other. For children by this first wife see under the heading of

her father, Nathan Newton*. The children of Joel and Polly Brewer wore:

Polly, born February 27, 1803, married November 25, 1823, Elijah D. Whipple
(they had a son Adolphus Perley Whipple, born February 27, 1825) ; David, born

March 16, 1806; married (int. November 29, 183-1) Polly B. Howe of Marl-

borough, and had a second and a third wife, I am told.

Mrs. Polly (Nichols-Newton) Brewer must have been a remarkable woman,
ilany characteristic ajiecdotes are told by her descendants of her mild and gentle

way of reproving, and the sidelights they cast on her manner of managing three

sets of children in the Brewer household—and a not always pleasant husband

there.

She was a very small woman. Her son Martin was rather short in stature

—

probably not over five feet, five or six inches—biit when he held his arm out

horizontally, she could stand upright under it without touching. Her young
granddaughters thoug-ht it no hardship when they might carry her in their arms.

She was dearly beloved by all her family. Mr. Brewer died before she did, but

the record of his death I have not obtained.

Nathan Newton, Jr., livetl all his life in Southboroug'h, Mass., and died there,

according to the family records and all family knowledge of liim ; yet the town

records do not show his death nor tlie births of his children, who were born

there.

The First United States Census, 1790, has : ''Nathan Newton, Jr., head of a

household in Southborough, that consists of two males [one is himself] above

si.xteen years, one male below sixteen years and two females."

Like his brother Pavil, Nathan Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution.

An abstract of his sen'ice is: "Newton. Nathan, Private in Capt. Moses Har-

rington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment, muster roll Dec. — , 1776, to Feb.,

1777, credited to the town of Southborough, Mass., Enlisted Dee. 20, 1776, reg-

iment to serve to March 1, 1777. Also, Capt. Ephraim Lyon's Company, engaged

June 20, 1778, dischargetl July 13, 1778, sen'ice 26 da.ys. Company joined Col.

Wade's regiment June 22, 1778 for 21 days service at Rhode Island. Roll dated

at drafton."

CHir.niiEX.

(1. nsi'cl llin'o (I;i,vs. .*!ni(itlioroil in a Uini-iip lipcl.

'I'.V.'.W. '<'n. Mai;ttn'' (Capl. I, li. .In no 2.'!. ITSi!: m. Siisnii CliaiiilK^rlin.

'J:;:M. iii. Saii.v', l). Nov. V.\. ITS'.): m. in Soutliborough, Jan. 9, 1812. Putnam Cowdin,
son of Tliomas. .Tr.. and Mary (Farrington) Cowdinf- of Fitclibnrg, Mass.,
wliiTo lip was liorn. Dec. 4. 17SS. Tlipy removed to Orangeville, Wyoming
<'n\nily. N. Y.. wliere lie engaged in farming and made their home for

life. "He was a merry, jovial man."

* For HreHrr pedigi'ee see note to Nathan Xewlon'. (l.T^.".)

J C.M'T. Tiiii.M.vs CinvuKN'. ('owi>ix. 1). iiliont 17:20; d. at Fitchhurg. Mass., April 22. 1702. in

his 72d year. IIo m. at Woi-oestev. Mass., Nov. 24. 174S. E.xperif.xce Or.w, daughter of Rob-
ert and Sai'ali fJiay ot Woreistei'. where s^he was l.orn Aug. 12, 17;!0. Iter death is not recorded.
Slio had I'lmr children: Unhurt. 174:i : .i/iir.«. .Mollti." 17.".1

: Tliiimiis. .Jr.. 1754; lUfiiri-
iiicr, 17.'>7. C.M'T. TiiiiM.is in. (21 at Uutland. Mass.. Oct. 2. 17(11. Mas. II.\xxah (Cr.vigie)

of Kutland and afliT the lilrlh of tlieir lirst cldld in 17(!:! at Worcester they removed to

I'MlclilHirg and settled, wliere he liecame a iironiinent man in the affairs of the town.
Ills .lilklren hy H.sxnaii were: Ilmiiiuh. 17(!.". : .Insrph. 170.-i; .iHi/iVc. 17G7 ; Diinich 17G!)

;

.Idiiiin. 1772; Kdhrrl. 177.1; MUlUiw. 17.11).

Tiiii.MAS CowoiN. .III., h. Mcli. 7. 17.">4. at Worcester; m. 1774, M.\RV Farrington of

I.iini'iil>iirE ; res. I'Mlelilmri: : children li. there were: Tlwinnn. .!il. h. 177."p
; Kj-ixririwc. 1777;

t'niihiii. 1778; Philiv rarrinylon (/.'ii.fiV;"). 17.S0 ; riniimh. 17.S1 ; Craifjic, 178.?; John Solcy,
17.S.-i; /'rW/c;/, 17S7 ; /'H/iKim, Dec. 4, 17S.S ; .Vri/(iinnr;. 17;)ii : .svif/v. 17!H.
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Martha'-, b. May 30, 1702 ; res, in Southborough, where she d.

never married. "She w.is scnipiilously neat and nice, particularly in her
dress."

Fraxcis", b. Jan, 2.3, ITa'i. He was living in 1S25, He went to Wareaw,
Wyoming County, X. Y. : an ornamental painter. He became intemperate,
and finall.v insane, and disapi>eared ; is supposed to have committed suicide
h.v drowning. The particulai"s of his death were never known. By reason
of his mental condition he was a source of anxiety to his friends. He
never married.

Polly'-, b, JIarch 3, ITilT : probably died young.

1882. LUKE XEWTOX^ (Elnathan-', Jonathan\ iloses^ Richard'), son of

Elnathan and Jemima (Joslin) Xewton of Southborougli, Holden, Oakham and
New Braintree, Mass., and Marlborough, N. H., was bom Xovember 6, 1755.

He died at Marlborough, X. H,, July 22, 1839.

He married at Southborough, Mass., Xovember 21, 1782, Sally Hayden, daugh-
ter of Thomas and Mary (Ball) Hayden* of Sudbury, Mass., where she was
bom March 28, 1758, She died at Marlborough, X. H., Xovember 8. 1826.

Luke Xewton is mentioned as the eldest son of Elnathan and Jemima and
was born Xovember 6, 1755. He is supposed to be the same as Zeneth, born the

same date [or he may have been twin with Zeneth], However that may be, the

name Zeneth disappears, and the boy, Luke Xewton from Braintree, Mass,,

was "warned out" from Southborough, August 16, 1763, He may have been
visiting his grandfather and the zealous officers thought he staid too long,

I find him next, a young man of less than twenty, as a soldier of the Revolu-
tion, An abstract of service: "Xewton, Luke, Southborough, Private in Cap-
tain Elijah Bellows' Company, marched April 19, 1775, served 16 days. Also,

in Capt, Seth Xewton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment, engaged August 21,

1777, discharged August 26, 1777, alarm at Bennington, proceeded on horses,"

Luke Xewton apparently staid in the vicinity of Soutliborough for a num-
ber of years, long enough to become acquainted with the girl of Sudburj' he
was to marry in 1782,

Whether he went with his father in 1771 to Marlborough, N, H., and returne<l,

does not appear. But he was there with his wife soon after marriage and their

children were born there.

His father, Elnathan Xewton, had settled on a farm in the southeastern part

of Marlborough, X. H.. and Luke resided with him and was joint owner of the
property, and came into full possession, on the death of his father. This land
was in District Xo. C, "The East School Squadron," and then contained ten

other families.

In 1800 the school had been kept in the house of Timothy Bemis, who received

four shillings per week for the use of his house. This price was considered too

dear. The following year the schools were kept at the house of Luke Xewton,
who charged thirty-three cents per week. This house was 20 x 24 feet, 10 foot

posts, surmounted by a square roof, and attained great age.

The name of Luke Xewton does not appear in the First L^nited States Census,
1790, as head of a household or in any other way. It seems queer, when
Elnathan, Luke and Luke, Jr., were all three living on and owning the home-
stead at Marlborough, X. H., at that date.

•Thomas Hayden* (Josiah'). b. Mcli. 1, 1725-6, in Sudbury; m. there Nov. 27. lT."i.",

Marv Kali,, and had there: MoUifi. ll'td: Snili/', 1758; m. Luke Newton; Dnriip. 1700; d.

unm., aged 88; Josiah^, 1763; m. 1701, Parisinah Newton; BcsaleeP, 1763; d. 1827.
,TosiAH Hayden" (tr. of Thomas^, b. : ra. 1721, in Marlborough, Sak.vh Axtel.

who d. there 1772. They had in Sudlniry. Srirali. 1722; Thomns, 1725-0: EUziibcth, 1720;
Josiah, I'M: Samuel, 11?,3; Dniiicl. 17:i4-.-. ; Bc:nleel, 1730. .Tosiah Hayden" (tr. of

Thomas*). I suppose, was son of .TosiAn= (and Elizabeth of Braintree), who was the son of
,T0HN Hayden' of Braintree by wife H.xnxaii A:mes.
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CIIIT.DREX.

2338. ti. LuKE°. Jr., b. April 5. 1785 ; m. Susannah Parmenter of Nolown, Ma.ss.

2339. ii. Saily", b. May 11, 1780 ; d. April 2(5. 1810.

2340. iii. 5Iai!Y», b. May 13. 1793 ; tl. Jan. 6, 1813.

1S90. ANDREW NEWTON^ JR. (iVndrew^, Jaines^ Moses-, Richard^, son

of Andrew and jrehitabel (Bellows) Newton of Southborongh and Framingliam,

:Mass., was bom at Southborongh, Octolier 23, 174S, and died in Framingliam in

1792. No town record of it.

He married Sarah Merrett, daughter of William.

Mr. Newton "held his father's estate" in Framingham. as I understand it,

together with the forge and gristmill on Hopkinton river near the Sonthborough

line.

I have not found where ho resided in his early married life nor where his

children were born.

The following are his children as given by the historian of Framingham. They

were probably born there and not recorded.

2341. ti. WiLLiAii", b. , 1773: ni. Abigail Newton (74."i(.

ii. , son, b. 177- ; d. young.

2342. tiii. Iatthek", b. Jan. 21. 1779; m. (1) Patty Bruce; m. (2) Anna Morrilt;

m. (3) Ruba[mah] Godfrey or Serena Goda.

2343. tiv. SniiBAEL", b. , 1784 ; m. Abigail Pike.

2344. V. Maktin", b. , 17— ; d. in Boston of smallpox.

234.'). vi. Sai.i.y", b. , 17—. The historian of Framingham states that she

nuu-ried Edward Rawson* of Westborough. The I'ecord of the marriage 1

do not find. They lived in Westborough. where their twelve children were
horn. I suppose he was the son of Ijevi'' and Thankful ( 1 Rawson
of Mendon. born Aug. 23. 1787. Children :

2345. 1, r:iiza' Rair.1011. h. July 11, ISOC.

2:;49. t2. r//«Wrs /?(/»•;» .A'lncTOH. b. .Tan. 2.">. ISnS; d. : m. at Westborough,
.Tune 1. 1S37. Mary Newton (45.'i(>). See her number for her children.

2."i.')(l. :'.. Daiifarth liciiicinnn/^ Riiir.wii. li. Sept. 20. 1809.

2:;."il. 4. Lriri.s- A.' h'liirxoii, b. July 2i;. 1811; iut. m. April 20. 18;!a. with Chloe

IT. I-each of Shutesbnrv. Three children in Westborough.
2:'..-,2. .-, f<alhi .1.' Rrnr.snn. b. Feb. 14. 1813; m. 1842, Ruel Doan of Worcester.

ui. Kmeline \. of (iraflon,

in. 1844. Milvin Swift of Rridge-

m. 1,'^9, Edmund II. Priest.

* L12VI RAw.soN'i (s. of Edward'), h. Mar. 2". 174S; m. TnANiCFfL . They res.

. and had six children. Me m. IL'I .

Knw.vno Uawso.n* (s. of Nallianicp. Sr. ) li. .\|ir. ID. 17-J4 ; sett, in >ren<lc™ : m, Diiborah
Warken- of fpton, who died IVIi. 11, l.'iirj. They luul eleven cliililnn. the eldest being
l.rri'-. h. 171S.

NATiiAXiKt, liAwsiix'', Sr. ( s. i)f William-'i. li. IC.s;). at ISraintren mow (}ainey> ; m. IIax-

NAit Thompson, dan. of Sannii'l iif Bi-ainli-ee, and liad si.K children. Oui> was Eilwanl',
I). 17i;4.

Wii.i.iam ItAW.sox= (s. of Edward'), h. May 21. 10.-|1. O. S. ; m. Jnly 11. 1073. Axx
Gr.ovEit (dau. of Nathaniel and (Saiilli) Glover. Her mother ni. (2) Gov. Thomas
IlinUley). Wii.i.iam Uawso.v^. les. in Huston. Dorchester, and Hinintiee. lie had twenty chil-

dren. All except five died yonng i.r in infancy. The thirteenth was Nathanie|i. Sr., b. IGSn.
EiiWARO ItAwsox'. for so many years Secretary ot the Massachusetts Colony, was horn April

IC, lOir., In the village of (Jillingliam, Cnnnly of Dorset. England. lie m. Rachel Perne,
daughter of Thomas I'erne. and granddangliter of Uev. .lohn Hooker. They had twelve chil-

dren. Only two of the sons settled in tills country: William- and Gniidnl-.

Edward Rawsox'. Secretary, came to New England in 10:!(i or 'S7. and settled in Newlniry,

Mass.. later moved to Rostdn. lie was a man ot ahility and great worth to the new colony.

II.' iiwa Aug. 27, ion:!, agi'd 7.S.

0. Cluirlotir /'. Hau



BRANCH OF MOSES 257

2358. 11. George MarHn' Raicson. b. June 12, 1823.
2359. 12. Frances Maria' Raicson. b. May 27, 1825.
23-16. Tii. Fa>->-t», b. , 17—.
23-17. viii. Akxa", also Ann and Nancy, b. , 17— ; m. at Framingham. where

the record is "Nancy," July 3, 1808, Nathan Hudson,* b. April 17, 1787.

G. S. Their children in Framingham were

:

2360. 1. Henry Smith'' Hudson, b. Jan. 20. 1809; d. in Framingham, Nov. 6, 1848,

aged 39 yrs., 2 mos., 20 dys. C. R. ; delirium tremens ; m. 1836, Sarah
P. Bacon of Framingham.

2361. 2. Fanntj Hich-eif Hudson, b. Nov. -4, 1810; m. 1835, Archibald Bent of

Framingham.
2362. 3. Martin Keicton' Hudson, b. Sept. 10, 1812; m. 1836, Maria Reed of

Sudbury.
2363. 4. Nanci/ Howe' Hudson, "b. , 1814"; d. "JIarch 10, 1832, aged IS."

G. S.

2364. 5. Henry Smith' Hudson, b. ; d. 1814. [I suppose these last

two were twins.]

1891. JAJfflES NEWTON^ (Andrew*, James^ Moses=, Eiehardi), son of

Andrew and ITehitabel (Bellows) Xewton of Soutliborough and Framingham,
Mass., was born at Soutliborough, August 24, 1751, and died February 23, 1S24,

probably at Truxton, Cortland Co., N. Y.

He married at Hopkinton, Mass., November 15, 1769, Bathsheba Nurse, daugh-
ter of Joseph and Sarah (Walkup) Nurse^: of Hopkinton, where she was born
November 9, 1752. She had nine children.

He married (2) Rachel Greeley, who was born April 22, 1765, and died, possibly

in Medina County, Ohio, September 24, 1841. One child.

James Newton was "of Framingham" at date of his marriage, and before

that his name appears with his father's family in the history of that town.

As a soldier of the Revolution, he was enrolled as of Framingham. There are

no births nor deaths of this family in Framingham nor in Hopkinton; but the

five children given below were all baptized in Christ Church at Hopkinton. There
was no James Newton head of a family in Massachusetts at the taking of the

First United States Census, 1790. After the war he went to Putney, Windham
County, Vt., and is the James Newton there, head of a household that consists

in all of two males above sixteen years, three males under sixteen years, and five

females.

In 1775, as a man skillful in working in metals, he was given a position in

the shipbuilding yards at Plymouth ; later at Salem, and after the evacuation

of Boston by the British, in that city. It w-ill be remembered that his father had

a forge in Framingham.
An abstract of his service in the Revolutionary War : "James Newton.

Framingham. Petition addressed to Col. Samuel Bullard, dated Framingham,
June 1, 1776, signed by said Newton and others belonging to Capt. Jesse Fames'
Company, Col. Bullard's regiment, asking that the company be divided into two
companies. Also. Private in Capt. Aaron Gardner's Company, Col. E. Brooks'

regiment. Company return endorsed '1776'; service Sept. 10, 1776 on North

• Nathan Hudson and Martha DRruY married in Framingham September 21, 1815. She
was dau. of Thomas and Lois (Wood of Newton) Drury of Framingham, and born May 18,

1795. G. R. 1. [bapt. Jan. 20. 1705. C. It. 1.] They had a dau.. Harriet N. Hudson, born Dec.

12. 1827. G. R. 1., who m., aged 10. in Southborough, April 17, 1847, Lucian C. Woodbury,
aged 21, son of Simon and Olive (Whipple) Woodbury of Southborough, born there Feb.

9, 1827.

t Joseph Nurse (John, Jr.), b. 17-'4 ; m. 1746, Sarah W.^lkup ; res. Hopkinton; 8 chil-

dren.
John Ndrse, Jr. (.John), b. 1701 : m. Bathsheba Rugg, granddaughter of Sarah Newton

No. 29. See notes to No. 184.3 and John Newton^, No. 2.

.John Nr rse, Sr. (not traced) m. 1700 in Sherborn. Elizabeth Gale ; res. Framingham,
had there 5 children.

17
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river until November 19, 1TT6, 62 Jays. Said Xewtoii reported as having lost

articles, and as sick in Cam])."

When this James Newton was in "Deerfield River Valley, Mass.," as stated,

seems not clear to his family. They think some of his children were born there

and the others at Putney, Yt. About ISOO he moved with his family to Westward,

Otsego County. N. T.—twelve miles cast of Cooperstowu. About 1820 he

removed to Truxtou, N. Y., and probably died there, because of this fact : In

1822 he gave his property into the hands of his son, Elijah, who gave bonds to

his father for the support of James and his wife, Rachel, until death. The
father died in 1824 and Elijah did not leave Truxton, N. Y. until 1830.

CniLDREX.

23GG. i. I'ATTY'\ b. Jhiri-h !t. 1770; bapt. at Hopkinton July 4, 1773.

2305. ii. JoHx«, b. June 14. 1772: bapt. at Hopkinton, July 4. 1773: cl. Oct. 24,

1701. at Putney, Vt. [I suppose this is the .John Newton who married
Annis Ward, daughter of Jonas, and a granddaughter of Aaron Newton.*

See No. 1758 and note.]

2307. ^iii. ItErBEN'", b. June 17, 1774 : bapt. at Hopkinton. .July 17. 1774 : m. in

Hopkinton, Nov. 6, 1803, Betsey Burnham, dau. of Zadock and Sarah
(Haven I Burnham.* She was born at Hopkinton, Mass., Feb. 27, 1785.

23C7a. iv. Sally", b. April 0. 1778.

2308. V. Submit", b. July 30. 1780 ; bapt. at Hopkinton, Sept. 24, 1780.

2300. vi. Mart", b. Sept. 5, 1782 : bapt. at Hopkinton. Oct. 20, 1782.

2369a.tvii. Elijak", b. Sept. 27, 1784: m. (1) Jane Taggart : m. (2) Lydia Holmes.
See note for his family.t He is styled '"Dr."

• JosiAH BUEXHAM (not traced) of Ilopkinton died there in 1793, aged 74. C. R. His
widow, AXNA, died there of old age March 6. 1803, aged ST. C. R. They had there, Job,
b. 1740 [m. 1767. Tabltha Newton" (dau. Wm.*. Danl.^ Danl.=), m. (2) in Hopkinton. Dee.
11, 1777. Abigail Merritt] ; Ruth, 1743 : Hannah, 1745 ; Retilen, 1747 ; Lijaia, 1749 ; Josiah,
Jr., 1752; Joshua, 1754; Anna, 1759, d. 1801, and perhaps Zadock, about 1761.

Z.iDOCK Burnham of Harvard. Mass. (see above), b. ; m. in Hopkinton, Nov. 24,

1784. Sarah Havex [per. dau. Moses and b. 1765]. They had in Hopkinton, Betsey, b. Feb.

27, 1785; m. 1803, Reuben Newton" (s. .Tames^) : Moses. 1787; Alason, 17S9 ; Lovctt, 1791;
John, 1793, d. y. ; Fanny, 1790; John. 1799; Josiah, 1801; llucldin. 1804.

t The following is a record of the posterity of No. 2o69a, Elijah Newton", b. Sept. 27,

1784. It came too late to be properly placed, and the several generations are bunched here
and are not numbered. He was probably born at Putney, Vt., and died .Tan. 27, 1851, "we
think in Medina Co., Ohio, near Spencer."
He m. (1) June 30, ISll, prob. at Truxton, N. T., .Taxe Taggart, who d. Feb. 21, 1813.

He m. (2). prob. at Truxton. N. Y.. Nov. 27, 1814, Lydia Holmes, b. Mar. 23. 1795, and died
Oct. 10, 1856 ; "we think in Ohio." In 1800 Elijah Newtox went from Vermont to West-
ward, N. y. In 1805 he went to Truxton. N. Y. <and remained until 1S16. when he i-eturned

to Westward "to take care of his father." In 1820 they both moved to Truxton, where he
continued to reside until 1830, when he made a last more to Medina County, Ohio, near
Spencer. Children

:

i, Janus lc.~, b. Aug. 22, 1815 ; m. June 24, 1838, Lois Ann St. John.
ii. Alonzo', b. Jan. 25, 1817; d. May 30, 1844; m. Almira King,

tiii. Kcubeii', b. Dec. 12, 1818 ; d. .Tan. 12, 1882 ; m. Harriet Jane Paramore.
iv. Jane Bathshcia', b. Feb. 18, 1821 ; d. Sept. 11, 1835.
V. E:ia Williams', b. July 10, 1823 ; d. Jan. 16, 1871 ; m. Persis Mallor.v.
vi. Andreic Jackson^, b. Feb. 25, 1825 ; m. Nov. 4, 1852, Angeline Brvant. b. June 22, 1820.
vli. George Clinton'', b. Feb. 6. 1827 ; d. Nov. 22, 1859 ; m. Aug. 27. i8."i4, Ruth R. Stanton,
vili. Asa Gates', b. June 12, 1830; d. Mar. 27. 1870; m. Jan. 1, 1851. Sophronia Farnham.
Ix. Lysanilcr UeLos'. b. July 31. 1833 ; m. Sept. 5. 1852, Margaret Bridges, h. July 10, 1831.
X. Cyrus' (twin), b. July 31, 1835; d. Nov. 5, 1854.
xl. Willium' (twin), b. July 31. 1835; m. Sept. 3, 1S56, Rhoda Eiklor, b. Mar. 5, 1847.
Reuben Newton' (son of Elijah"), b, 1818, at Westward, N. Y. ; d. Jan. 12, 1882, at

Prairie Cily, Kans. ; m. (1) at Crestline, Ohio, Nov. 27, 1845, Harriet Jane Paramoke, dau.
of John and Idiih (Ilandley) Paramore. a farmer near Crestline, Ohio. She was h. in Rich-
land Co.. Ohio. June 30, 1821, and died May 26, 1856. Burial at Monmouth, 111. He m. (2),
on a farm near Rows, Medina Co., Ohio, Oct. 5, 1857, Sarah DrcKASON, b. Jan. 1. 1828. In

Ashland Co., Ohio, died at Savannah, Ohio, Dec. 3, 1865. He m. (3) at Polk. Ohio, Nov.
20, 1860. Eliza Kiiix. b. Miir. 4, 1834, in Ashland County, Ohio ; died In Kansas City,

Mo., April 13, 1909, Burial at Baldwin. Kans. Three children by each wife. Mr. Newton
came with his fallior. In 1830, to Ohio, and grew up In Medina County. Where he was edu-
cated is not slated, "lie was for a lime a teacher of (Jreek and Hebrew in Knox College,

Galcsburg, III." "He was a minister— also later In life a dentist, and in various places,
ispcclttlly 111 ('rcsllinc, Siivannah ami .\slilaiid. Olilo. ami in Full. in CiMinly. 111." .\Ikmii into
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viii. NATnAN% b. Oct. IS, 1786.

ix. Phiij>tia'', b. Aug. 21, 1792.
X. Jaiies", b. July 26, 1799 ; "only child of second wife, Rachel, was father of

1. Milton Neicton^, of Quincy, 111., a manufacturer of regalia for lodges."

he removed to Prairie City (now Baldwir), Kans., where he spent the rest of his life and
where he died. He had three children by each wife, namely :

1. Ida Jaiie^, b. Aug. 29, 1846, at Greeutown, Ohio ; was living, 1914, at Palo Alto, Calif.

;

m. (1) at New London. Ohio, Dec. 24, 1S6T. T. Wilson Flint, who died Nov. 2, 1870,

leaving a dau. ; m. (2) at Stuart, Iowa, Dee. 16, 1874, R. Frank Smith, who d. Oct.

27. 1885. Children :

1. Harriet' Flint, b. Aug., 1869 ; m. Charles Roseborough. They res. In Los Angeles,

Calif., and have daughters Clara". Ida»», and Esther" Roseborough.
2. Lavina Elizabeth" Smith, b. Sept., 1876; m. about 1901, O. Fred Carson. They

res. in Oregon and have sons Verner" and Raymond" Carson.
3. Vcrncr Oswald Newton" Smith, b. Dec. 1878 ; m. 1903, Mary Siemantle ; res.

Ashland, Ore.
4. Mary Elvira" Smith, b. Dec, 1880 (?) ; res. in Palo Alto, Calif., where she is

assistant librarian in the Leland Stanford TJniversity.

fii. William Judson^, b. Feb. 9, 18.50, at Cuba, 111. ; m. Dec. 18, 1872, Lena Kelsey.

lii. ' ; infant born and died soon.
. tiv. James D.>, b. April 23, 1860, at Savannah, Ohio ; m. Mar. 26. 1882, Annie Reed.

T. Harvey Pierce^, b. May 28, 1862, at Olena, Ohio; res. in Mulhall, Okla. ; m. (1) at

Ottawa, Kans., Izorah Pleasant, who died leaving a very young daughter

:

1. Bessie", b. Oct. about 1SS9(?).
vi. Charles Lincoln^, b. Feb. 1. 1865. at Savannah, Ohio ; d. there Sept. 28. 1865.

vii. Laura Elizabetli^ b. Oct. 20, 1867, at New London, Ohio: d. Feb. 12. 1003; unm.
tviii. John Reuben^, b. Mar. 3. 1870, in Bledsoe County, Tenn. ; m. Laura Dana.
X. Mary Calla». b. July 13, 1S72, in Bledsoe County. Tenn. ; d. July 24, 1877.

William Judson Newton' (son of Reuben'), b. 1850; d. at Ottawa, Kans.. .Tuly 27, 1910;
burial there; m.' there Lena Kelsey, dau. of Horace and Harriet (Thomas) Kelsey. She was
b. at Wilton Center, 111., Sept. 12, 1852, and is living, 1914. Mr. Newton moved to Kansas
in the winter of 1871-2 and settled at Ottawa, where he remained the rest of his life. His
children, born there, were

:

1. Lillian May", b. Oct. 27, 1873 ; m. at Ottawa, Kans., July 26, 1899, William Edgar
Ringlc of Cherryvale. Kans., who was born Aug. 26, 1872, on a farm near Minerva,
in Stark Co., Ohio. They res. in Pittsburg, Kans., where he is a teacher of Botany
in the State Manual Training Normal School. Children :

1. Lloyd Clinton"' Ringle. b. Jan. 12, 1901, at Independence, Kans.
2. Wallace Newton" Ringle, b. May 31, 1903, at CofEeyville, Kans.

il. Eva Mabel', b. July 28, 1875 ; res. at Ottawa, Kans. ; unm.
ill. Ora Pearl', b. June 12, 1877 ; m. Dec. 24, 1898, Milo Conklin. They res. at Osawato-

mie. Kans. No children.
James D. Newton' (son of Reuben"), b. 1860; is living at "ttueda Spgs. Kan."; his wife.

Annie Reed, was a widow with one son, Marvin Reed. Mr. Newton moves about a great

deal, as indicated in the birthplaces of his children, who were :

I. William Osear', b. Dec. 31, 1882, at Chalk Mound, Kans. ; m. Jan., 1908, Myrtle
Thompson. They res. Rogers, Okla.

II. Reuben Orvin', b. July 18. 1884, at Chalk Mound, Kans.
iii. James Walter', b. Oct. 8, 1885, at Gueda Springs, Kans.
Iv. Harvey Leonard', b. April 25, 1887, at Gueda Springs. Kans.
V. Asa Estes', b. March 24, 1889 ; d. Sept. 27, 1890, in Oklahoma.
vi. Herman Dickason', b. Dec. 11, 1890, at Siloam Springs. Ark.

vii. Esther Ro^^ella', b. Nov. 4, 1892, at Siloam Springs, Ark.
viii. Ernest Ozbun', b. March 9, 1895, at Wagner, Indian Territory.

ix. Wilbcr', b. Nov. 19, 1897, at the Sac and Fox Agency, Indian Territory.

X. Sarah Elizabeth', b. Oct. 3. 1900, at Sac and Fox Agency, Indian Territory.

xi. Ada Bell', b. Jan. 21, 1902. six miles west of above agency.

xii. Homer', b. April 20, 1903, at Belmont, Okla.
xiii. Mary Ethel', b. March 9, 1905, at Belmont, Okla.

John Relben Newton* (son of Reuljen"), b. 1870; res. in Kansas Cily, Mo.; m. June 10.

1896, at Ottawa, Kans., Lauba D.ina, b. March 10, 1871. Mr. Newton is a physician ; lately

moved from Dighton, Kans. His children are:
i. Hiram Daniel', b. Nov. 15. 1809, at Lake George, La.

II. Reuben Dana', b. Sept. 19, 1902. at Anadarko, Okla.

iii. Elizabeth Christine', b. March 22. 1907, at Kansas City, Mo.
iv. Charlotte', b. July 27, 1910, at Dighton, Kans.
V. Walter Judson', b. . at Dighton. Kans.
John Pakamoke, b. 1782 ; d. 1851, was a farmer near Crestline, Ohio, where he died. He

m. Oct. 8. 1805, Idah Handlev, b. Aug. 9, 1786.

James Kelsey, b. 1776 ; m. a Miss Sherman. Their son Horace Kelsey, b. about 1814, in

New York state, moved to Ottawa, Kans., where he d. 1904. He m. about 1848, Harriet
Thomas, b. in Vermont about 1817. died 1899 in Ottawa, Kans. She was dau. of Isaac and
Lydia (Collins) Thomas of Vermont.
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1899. JOSIAH NEWTON' (Joseph*, James', IToses^, EichardO, son of

Joseph and Experience (Drury) Newton of Sonthborough, Templeton and Huh-
bardston, Mass., was born at Southborough, August 22, 1766, and died at Heath,
Mass., December 2, 1817, aged 61 years.

He married at Templeton, May 26, 1796, Phebe Wiley, daughter of Moses and
Phebe (Pitts) Wiley* of Templeton, Mass., where she was baptized October 13,

1776. C. E. She died at Heath, Mass., May 1, 1841.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. Born in Southborough, he went with his parents

to Hubbardston, Mass., where he continued to reside for a time after his marriage.

His first three children were born there. Then he apjjears in Phillipston, Mass.,

where his sons Levi and Dan were born. In the latter part of 1806 he removed
to Heath, Mass., where his three youngest children were born, and where he and
his wife died and are buried.

At date of his death, his youngest child was a little over two years old. His
widow, left with a family of young children, must have been a strong, energetic

woman, not lacking in e.xecutive ability, for she cared for them well. Both Mr.
and Mrs. Newton were Congregationalists, and strong in the faith. Their chil-

dren and grandchildren, while not attaining political honors, have been self-

respecting, upright, God-fearing men and women, engaged, with good abilities,

in a variety of useful occupations.

cniLnitEX.

2.370. i. Keziah', b. June 10. 1797; d. Nov. 20, 1797.

2371. ii. Sylvia", b. Dec. 1. 1798; d. May 10, 1836, aged 38, married Otis Streeter,

a farmer of Heath, Mass., who died, before 1911, at Wardsborough, Vt.,

Their two children were

:

2378. 1. Juliette' Streeter. b. March 7, 1828; m. Evander A. Hancock of Marl-
borough, Vt. and had

238:^. 1. Judson A.* Hancock, b. Julv 27, 1S4S.

23S4. 2. Ozre S.' Hancock, b. Nov. 2. 1849.

2385. 3. Lenora L.= Hancock, b. .Tan. 12, 1852.

23SG. 4. Franklin W.' Hancock, b. Dec. 19. 1854.

23S7. 5. George A.* Hancock, b. May 16, 1856.

2388. C. Lorlina I.' Hancock, b. Nov. 9, 1858.

2389. 7. Willie H.« Hancock, b. April 27, 1860.

2390. 8. Nelson A." Hancock, b. Sept. 13, 1863.

2379. 2. Daniel Wehxter' Streeter, b. ; farmer; m. ; d. before 1911.

2372. tiii. Joseph", b. Oct. 8, 1800 : m. Polly Pierce.

2373. iv. Levi", b. Oct. 4. 1803 ; d. June 13. 1826.

2374. tv. Dak", b. Sept. 4, 1806 ; m. S.vbil Rosana Davenport.
2375. vi. Phebe", b. May 30, 1809; d. at Shelburne Falls. JIass., March 10, 18S7,

aged 78 years ; m. Calvin Alexander of Shelburne Falls, b. 1802 ; d.

November 11, 187C, aged 74.

2376. tvii. George", b. March 7. 1811; m. Mary Ann Davenport.
2377. viii. Luceisa", b. Aug. 24, 1815 ; d. June 13, 1878, aged G3 ,veai-s : m. March 29,

1844, Judson Samuel Brown of Washington, D. C. He died Nov. 3, 1892.

Their children were

:

2350. 1. Eldora Neictoii' Broien, b. April 7, 1845.
2351. 2. Alton J? Broini. b. ; d. between 1840 and 1851.

• Joseph Wilkv (or Willey) and wife Martha had eleven children born in Worcester. 1

have not traced either of them back. Their children were : Elizatctli, 1744 ; Martha, 1746 ;

Jean, 1748; Mnsrs, April 4, 1730; Mar)/, 1752; Joseph, 1754; Samuel, 1755; Samuel, 1757;
John Thomas, 1759 ; Itobert, 17G:J ; David, 1766.

MnsKs Wir.EV (s. of .Toscph), h. April 4, 1750; m. at Worcester, Mass., June 14, 1774.
'I'liKiii: I'^iTTs of Worcester," who died May 6, 1791, in her 39tU yr. G. S. in Templeton.
She had nine children, all liapt. in the church at Templeton. These were: John. 1775;
Phcbc, 177G; Joseph and Moses (twins), 1778; Sir-is, 17S1 ; Itohevt, 1783; Lueii. 1784;
Samuel. 1780; Thomas, 178!); MoSKS Wiley m. (21, int. at Templeton, April i:i. 1794.

lADiA IIoMKs o£ New Bralntroe. and had five more children, bapt. in the Center Church at

Templeton. The name of the wife is not given at tlie baptismal record of these last chil-

dren. They were: Samuel, 1795; Williams, 1707; IJavUl, 1798; llazacl, 1801;
son. 1S04. Of (he above, I'hebe, bapt. Oct. i:?. 1770. m. Josiah Newton. David and Hazael
both m. and settled in Winchendon, Mass.. and each had a pair of twins.
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2382. 3. Francene Luceia' Broun, h. March 27, 1S51 ; m. June 24, 1SS5. George
Dallas Sidman, detective in the Pension Bureau at Philadelphia, Pa.

Their children are

:

2391. 1. George Newton* Sidman, b. March 21, 1S8G.

2392. 2. Theodore Whitnej-' Sidman, b. Oct. 30, 18S9.

1901. EBE^'EZEK NEWTOX' (Joseph*, James\ Moses^, Eichard^), son

of Joseph and Experience (Drury) Xewton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there December 8, 1770, and died at Greenfield, Mass., February 16, 1844, aged 74.

He married Mary Howe, daughter of Captain Daniel, Jr., and ( )

Howe.* She was born September 24, 17S1 [calculated], and died at Hubbards-

ton, Mass., October 15, 1804, aged 23 years, 21 days. [Capt. Daniel Howe died

May 12, 1810, aged 80 years.]

Mr. Xewton settled in Hubbardston, probably about the time of his marriage,

or not long after. Four children were born to him there, and the young mother

died within two weeks after the birth of the fourth child within five years.

Mr. Newton removed to Greenfield, Mass., about 1830, or later. In 1835 he

was received by letter into the Second Congregational Church there, and con-

tinued in that connection until his death.

2393. i. Keziah", b. Jul.v 3, 1799 ; d. at Hubbardston, Jan. 8, 1837, aged 37 yrs., G mos..

G. S. ; m. at Hubbardston, Feb. 12, 1822, Henry Williams, son of John
and Sarah (Davis) AVilliamst of Hubbardston, where he was born Sept.

9, 1790, and where he died April 30, 1839, aged 42 yrs., 8 mos. G. S.

in the Centre Cemetery. They lived in Hubbardston. Their children, born
there, were

:

2397. 1. Alfred' Williams, b. May 21, 1824; d. May 5, 1898; m. 1852, Sarah J.

Taft of Boston. They resided in Moline, 111., and had a son, Parker
Merrill' Williams, b. Aug. 19, 1872.

2398. 2. Sarah Davis' Williams, b. July 2C, 182G ; d. 1871; m. John Paige of

Hardwick.
2399. 3. Mary Howe' Williams, b. June 4, 1829; m. at Hubbardston, March 25.

ISoo, Dorrance S. Goddard. They have lived in Worcester since their

marriage, and their children born there were :

2415. 1. Gertrude' Goddard, b. March 20, 1856.

2416. 2. Alice' Goddard, b. Aug. 28, 1857.

2417. 3. Emma J.' Goddard, b. Nov. 25, 1859.

2418. 4. Dwight' Goddard, b. Dec. 27, ISGl.

2419. 5. Harry W." Goddard, b. Sept. 14, 18G3.

2420. 6. Wintbrop' Goddard, b. July IG, 18GG.

2421. 7. Mary' Goddard, b. Oct. 3, 1869.

2400. 4. Parleu' Williams, b. Dec. 30 or 31, laSl ; m. 18."i4, Maria C. Ball of

Holden.
2394. tii. J.\MES«, b. July 21, 1801; m. Esther Hale.

2393. iii. Sus.\kna, also Srs.\N°, b. Jan. 25, 1803 ; d. at Barre, Mass., August 11, 1873,
at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Lemuel P. Rice ; m. at Hubbardston,
Mass., Feb. 18, 1830, Sylvanus Dunton, son of Benjamin and Elizabeth
(Metcalf) Dunton§ of Barre, where he was born .Vug. 8, 1808; resided

after marriage at Hubbardston, where their children were born, and
where he died April 10, 18G3. Their children were

:

* Howe. The line of descent of M.iRY Howe has been sent to me. It does not agree with
what I find in the Vital Records at hand—and I have not enough data to surely place her.
Very probably the Howe Genealogy shows her descent clearly from the immigrant John
Howe', who was freeman 1639.

t John Wii.liajis (not traced), b. abt. 17.38; d. 1832, aged 7-4; a Revolutionary War
pensioner ; came from Lancaster to Hubbardston in 1782 or 'S". He m. S.iRAH D.iVis of
Holden, who died 1830, aged 70. They had; John. 1784. d. 1804; Parley, 178G ; Sarah,
1788 ; George, 1791 ; Luke, 1794 ; Henry, b. Sept. 9, 1796 ; m. Keziah Newton.

§ Benjami.\ Dlnton and Betsey Metc.m.f married at Barre, Feb. 12, 1807. They had
there, Sylvancs, 1808 ; and later, in Hubbardston, Emerson. Benjamin died in Barre,
March 7, 1811, aged 29 yrs.. and one of his children died Feb., 1811. His widow, Mrs.
Betsey, m. Dec. 2, 1812, William How. Benjamin Dinton was son of Gersiiom and
Tapphenas Dunton, and was born at Barre, June 7, 1782.
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2101. 1. iJaii/ Elizahcflr Ihiiitim. b. Aug. 8. IS?!: d. Sept. 28, ISC.T ; m. Nov. 27,

1S.")1, Horace T'nderwooJ. son of Caleb and Elizabeth ( Stow I Under-

^•ood* of Hubbardston, where he was born Nov. 16, 1828. They had

six children born in Hubbai-dston. He succeeded to his father's saw-

mill : removed to the village in 18GT, was selectman 1861 and 1803.

lie married (2t Sept. 6, 1871, Hannah Williams. Children:

2422. 1. Charles Sumner* Underwood, b. .Tune 23, 1860; d. May 21, 1874.

2423. 2. George Herbert' Underwood, b. Sept. .5, 1862 : d. July 2, 1863.

2424. ?>. Arthur Whitman' Underwood, b. Sept. 9, 1864 ; was graduated from

Long Island College IIo.spital, 1891 ; settled to practice medicine in

Plymouth, Jlass., removed in 1893 to Jlontreal, Ga., and to Lake
Como, Fla.. in 1894; m. July 11, 189], JIaud Bunsen, a trained nurse,

dau. of Robert and Anne ( Ambro.se 1 Bunsen of Reading, Pa., b. in

Wrightington, England, July 10. 1808.

242."). 4. Alice Elizabeth' Underwood (twin), b. Sept. 11, 1866; m. Dec. 24. 1891,

Charles Lane. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y. One child ;

2429. 1. Carlisle Russell" Lane, b. Jan. 16, 1894.

2420. 5. Alfred Herbert' Underwood (twin), b. Sept. 11, 1800; removed to

Worcester, JSIass., in 1892. where he is bill clerk for the B. & M. R. R.

2402. 2. Susan Maria' nunton. b. April 4, 1&34 ; d. July 30, 1852.

2403. 3. 4)1)1. Sophia' Dunton, b. Feb. 7, 1837; iinm. ; res. at Worcester.

2404. 4. Sarah Jane' Dunton. b. May 6 or 16, 1&39; d. Feb. 4, 1853.

2405. 5. Lucia Lenann' Dunton, b. May 2, 1841; d. Sept. 9. 1879; m. Lemuel P.

Rice ; resided in Barre, where she died.

2400. 0. Sybil ilctcalp Dunton, h. Aug. 11, 1843; d. Feb. 25, 1844.

2407. 7. Siih-anus Xcwton' Dunton. b. April or 16, 1840; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,

April — . 1883 ; m. Mary A. Laughna. They had
2427. 1. James Newton Laughna' Dunton. b. Aug. 30, 1868.

2390. iv. JIary", b. Oct. 2, 1804; d. at Barre, Mass., Nov. 27, 1892, aged 88 years;

m. at Barre, May 17, 1827, Stephen Heald, son of Capt. Timothy and
Lois (Smith) HealdS: of Hubbardston, where he was born Sept. 17, 1799.

He removed to Barre and settled and there died Jan. 24, 1887, aged 87.

Mr. Heald began the manufacture of lumber for wagons, then for a

number of years he manufactured wagons and carriages ; which industry

he later disposed of and went into the machinist and iron-foundry business,

which in 1907 was carried on by his son Leander S. The village where
the shops are situated is named Heald village. Through softening of the

brain Mr. Heald was insane by siiells for six years before his death.

Their children, born in Barre, were

:

2408. 1. C/ior/cs- WiUinnr Ilcai'd. b. Jlarch 12, 1829: m. at Jloline, 111., August 2.

18.59, Daphne L. Churchill, b. at Ellington, N. Y., Feb. 2;i, 1838. was
living Dec, 1900, at Moline, III., his widow. "Jlr. Heald became sud-

denly insane, and committed suicide by throwing himself out of our

third-story attic window, Feb. 19, 1904." They resided at Moline, 111.,

where they had
2428. 1. Marv Lizzie' Heald, b. : m. Johnson.

2409. 2. Elizahcth Louisa' Heald. b. May 6, 1832; d. March 25, 1889; m. at Barre,

Dec, 21, 1871, as his second wife, Matthew Walker, b. at Stow, Mass.,

Aug. 24, 1835, a graduate of Amherst College in the Class of 1857.

2410. 3. Leander S.' Heald. b. March 7, 1830; m. at Leominster, Sept. 5. 1803,

Ann Augusta Nichols, b. at Leominster, Nov. 24, \S3i, daughter of

John and Thirza (.Tohnson) Nichols of Leominster. They reside in

Barre, where he continues his father's iron foundry business.

•Caleb Uxdkrwood (Timothy), b. ISOl, at Hubbardston; m. 1H2~, Elizabeth Stow, or

Stone ; (our cUildrcn in Hubbardston. One was Horace, 1S2S.

Timothy Undeuwood (the father), b. 1750; d, 1S20, aged 70: res. Hubbardston; m.

there IjOis and had four children. Slie d. 1701, aged 41. and he m. (2), 1792,

Makv IIauuingtox, who had three children. One was Caleb, b. ISOl. Wid. Mary d. 1839.

t ('APT. Timothy Heald" (Lieut. Stephen'^), b. 17.">G, d. 1814, was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion. He m. 178."i, I.ois Smith of Itntland, who d. 181S. Ucs. Hubbardston. Eight chil-

(h-on. I.iEirr. Stei'Hex Heai.d'^ (Timothy), b. abt. 1~W (172.') also given) ; d. Oct. 3. 1814.

aged 84, was a soldier of the ItcvoUitlon. Res. Rutland and moved, 17G2, to Hubbardston ;

m. 175;i, Hazapiah Howe (a relative of Mary ITowc above), who d. 1812, aged 79. They
bad ton children.

Ti.MOTHV Heald" (fr. of I, lent. Stephen'), b. 1090. d. 1730. [He was fourth in descent

from John Heald', the immigrant, who came from Berwick, England, and settled in Concord,

Mass., In 1035, and was freeman 1041, and died In 1002. Eight children.]
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2411. 4. Henry Newton' Heald, b. May 22, 1813 ; d. Nov. 15, 1881 ; m. at Bane,
July 2, 1867, Sarah G. Washburn, b. at Colrain, Mass., Sept. G, 1847.
They had a son

:

1. George Washburn' Ileakl, b. Oct. 22, 1873.
2412. 5. Willianv Heald, b. .

2413. G. James EJ Heald. b. April 15, 1852; was drowned in the canal, .July 5,

1855.

1934. ALVAN NEWTON^^ (Paul-'. Josiah^ Moses=, Eichardi), son of Deacon
Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough and Xortbborough, Mass., was
born in Westborougb, September 22, 1748, and died in Northborcugh, February
16, 1778, aged 29.

The estate of Alvan oSTewton was administered without a will at Northborough
in 1778. Case in Probate, No. 43,037.

Alvan Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. He died before the end of the

war. The following is an abstract of his service : "Alvin Newton. Northboro.

Corporal in Capt. Samuel Wood's Company of Minute-men, Gen. Ward's regi-

ment, marched April 19, 1775, served 22 days. Also. Sergeant of Lieut. Seth
Eice's Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment. Enlisted August 21, 1777, served

7 days including 3 days (65 miles) travel home, Company to assist Northern
Army and discharged at Hadley."

Mr. Newton resided in Northborough, where his children were born. He mar-
ried (intention in Weston, Mass., November 9, 1771) Rebecca Rice of Weston.

Mrs. Rebecca Newton's youngest child was bom after she had been a widow
for nearly five months with four other very young ones dependent on her care.

We do not know what her circumstances were. The family have only the knowl-
edge that she married again—a Mr. Goodenough, who made the aft«r life of the

family of children very miserable. This name Goodenough is spelled also Good-
enow and Goodnow and Goodno—almost any way the town clerk pleased.

Thomas Goodnow, and wf. Jane, were in Sudbury in 1639 ; had children there.

They had many descendants in the towns of Marlborough-Soiithborough-West-
borough, and Northborough, and others. I find no marriage of a Rebecca New-
ton to a Goodnow, Goodenough ; but in Northborough appears the baptism of

"Lewis Goodnow, son of Eli and Rebeccah, April 14, 1782." This Eli Goodnow^
was bom in Westborougb, January 28, 1751, son of Thomas* and Persis (Rice),

son of SamueF, Jr., and Sarah; son of Samuel- and Mary; son of Thomas^ and
Jane Goodenow. I find nothing further of either Eli or Rebecca.

CHILDREN.

2430. i. Mary™, b. May 22, 1773; d. before 1810; m. at Northborough, Dec. 30, 1790,
Jesse Woods.* They lived in Northborough and had there two children

:

2435. 1. Alvan'' lVood.«, b. Feb. 13. :702.

24.3G. 2. Nahhif Woods, b. Feb. 6, 1703.

2431. ii. DiMAU", b. May 27. 1774 : d. April 27. 1791.

2432. tiii. William", b. Nov. 13. 1775 ; m. Sarah Hoar of Berlin.
2433. tiv. JosiAii", b. March 10, 1777 ; m. Lydia Ball.

2434. tv. Al\tn", b. July 1, 1778 ; m. Sarah Whitcomb.

•Jesse Woods (do not know) "of Westboro." m. (2) in Northborough, March 13, 1810,
JcLiA B.VBCOCK, perhaps dau. of Reuben and Hannah (Goddard) Babcock of Northborough.
where she was born, April 6. 1785. They had sevon children in WestlMrough, viz.: Curtis,
b. April 2, 1810; m. 1843, Dolly Newton', dau. of Stephen" (Amos=, Jr.) ; Morgan., h. 1813;
d. 1817; Nanin/, b. 1816; d. 1817; Morgan, 2(1, b. Sept. 23, 1817; m. Mar., 1844, Julia R.
Newton (dau. Ben].), who d. Oct., 1844. aged 21; m. (2) Ellen Sophia Newton (dau. Rus-
sell), who died ; m. (3) 1848. Elizabeth [and had a son, Francis Morgan
Woods, b. Mar. 12, 184B] ; Otis, b. 1819; d. 1821; Julia Sophia, 1823; George Willard, 1825.
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1935. MOSES NEWTON^ (Paul-', Josiah^ Moses=, -RieliardO, son of Deacon

Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough and Northborougli, Mass., was

born in AYestborough, December 16, 1750, and died in Nortbborough, September

22, 1S36, aged 86.

He married in Northborough, Mass., January 30, 1785, Elizabeth Munroe.

"She was born in Northboro" (no record there of birth), and died in North-

borough, July 28, 1853.

Moses Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The following is an abstract

of some of his war service : "Eesidenee, Northborough. Private in Capt. Silas

Gates' Company, pay abstract for Dec. 1775 to Jan. 1776 ; Col. Jonathan Ward's

regiment, return for milage from Dorchester, Jan. 13, 1776. Moses Newton.

Enlistment agreement July 2, 1776, to serve until December 1, 1776, unless

sooner discharged, each man to furnish his own firearms and to march with

utmost dispatch to New York.

"Moses Ne\vton. Private, Capt. John Maynard's Company, Col. Job Gush-

ing, marched Aug. 21, 1777, discharged Aug. 23, 1777, Company marched to

Hadley on alarm at Bennington. Roll dated at Shrewsbury.

"Moses Newton. Private Capt. Jonathan Houghton's Company, Col. Jonathan

Smith's regiment, list of men, no year.

"Moses Newton, Private. Of the Massachusetts Continental line and State

troops ("Worcester County), received a pension from the United States, which

was granted January 29, 1833, to begin March 4, 1831. Age 82; per year

$29.67; whole amount paid to him $189.01."

Moses Newton^ did not marry until after the war. He settled in North-

borough, Mass., where his children were born. At the taking of the First United

States Census, 1790, the family of Moses Newton of Northborough, Mass., con-

sisted of himself, two males less than sixteen years of age, and three females.

CHILDREN.

2437. i. Betsey", b. June 20. 1785 : m. in Northborough, Nov. 10, 1813, Theodore
Clapp of Northampton, Mass. They, resided in Northampton.

2438. ii. Foye", b. Feb. IG, 1787 ; d. June 7. 1850, in Northborough.
24,39. iii. Pyrene", b. Sept. 7, 1780; d. July 13, 1809; unm.
2440. iv. J.\NE°, b. June 14, 1794 ; d. Aug. G, 1834, aged 40 yrs. ; unm.

1936. PAUL NEWTON^ JR. (PauP, Josiah^ Moses=, Richard^), son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Westborough, September 13, 1754, and died .

He married in Northborough, April 2, 1778, Keziah ilaynard, daughter of

Jotham and Abihail (Allen) Maynard* of Bolton, Mass., where she was born Jan-

uary 22, 1756. She died .

Paul Newton, Jr., lived in Northborough, Mass. ; his children were bom there.

He was a soldier of the Revolution. An abstract of his war service is: "Paul

Newton (also given as Paul, Jr.). Northborough, Private in Capt. Samuel
Woods' Company of Minute men. Gen'. Ward's regement, marched April 19,

1775, served 5 days, reported to have enlisted. Also, in Capt. Samuel Wowls'

Company, Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment muster-roll Aug. 1, 1775, enlisted

April 26, 1775, scn-ed 3 mo. 13 d. Also, order for bounty coat or its equivalent

in money dated Dorchester, Jan. 5, 1776."

• JOTHAN Mavnard* (s. of Davld^) , b. In Marlborough, May 29, 1714; d. ; m. in

Wpstborough, June 10, 1740, Ablhall (nlso Abial) Allen, who d. In Bolton, Dec. 18, 1773.

Their first two children, born lu Shrewsbury, the rest In Bolton, were: Jotham, Jr.', 1741;
Anlipasti'', 174.'i; lloUaniV', 174.'); lianiahas'; 1747; AbiaP. 1740; Ahnei-', 1752; Kcj:iah',

Jan. 22, 17.16; in. Paul Newton, Jr.; DarhP, 17,"iS : Ixi-nel''. 17G.'!.

For David'' (fallicr of .I(illiara') see footnote to Deacon .Tosiah Newton' (Moses^i).
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Paul Newton received from the United States Government a pension of $96.00

yearly. The whole amount that he received was $174.40. The Pension Office

states that he was a private in the Massachusetts Continental line; that the pen-

sion was applied for May 18, 1818, on an Act of March 18, 1818; was granted

September 17, 1819, and that the pension was suspended Act of May 1, 1820.

All of which would indicate that he was living as late as 1820.

The First United States Census, 1790, states the family of Paul Newton of

Northborough, Mass., consists of himself, three males under sixteen years old,

and four females.

CHILDREN.

2441. ti. DA^^D^ b. May 10. 1778; m. Beulah John-son of Berlin.

2442. ii. Flavel", b. Dec. 7, 1779; Flavel Newton warned and held at Enfield, Conn,,
and admitted freeman of that state. [Hist. Enfield.]

2443. iii. Bettt=, b. April 7, 1783.

2444. iv. Abbam", b. Nov. 22, 1784.

2445. V. Keziah", b. Feb. 19, 1788 ; lived in Xorthborongh ; never married ; d. there

Dec. 22, 1849, aged 62 yi-s., S mos.
2446. vi. Alvan°, b. Oct. 5, 1790.
2447. vii. Hannah", b. Feb. 18, 1794.

1938. COTTON NEWTON=> (Pauls Josiah^, Moses=, EichardO. son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Westborough, November 13, 1759, and died in Marlborough, Vt.,

April 8, 1847, aged 87 years.

He married, probably in Berlin, October 25, 1785, Abigail Sawyer, daughter
of William, Jr., and Hannah (Barrett) Sawyer* of Bolton and Berlin, Mass.,

bom in Bolton, May 5, 1765, and died in Berlin, Mass., December 26, 1852, aged
87 years.

Cotton Newton, like his three older brothers, was a soldier of the Revolution.

The following is an abstract of his service: "Private, Capt. Edmund Brigham's
Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, enlisted September 12, 1777, discharged

'November 29, 1777, served 2 mo. 18 d. with Northern Army. Also, (to west-

ward) company marched from Grafton. Also, Capt. Ephraim Lyon's Company,
engaged June 20, 1778, discharged July 13, 1778, served 26 days—Company
joined Col. Wade's regiment June 22, 1778, for 21 days, served at Rhode Island,

roll dated at Grafton. Also, Account for wages dated Westborough, July 21,

1778, from record belonging to Capt. Brigham's Company, 3 months service."

His grandson takes much satisfaction in stating that Cotton Newton was
present at the surrender of General Burgoyne in 1777, and that he heard the

impetuous message which General Gates sent to the British commander: "If you
don't surrender in fifteen minutes, I'll make your lines hot as ."

After the war was over, Mr. Newton married and settled just over the line

of Berlin, in Northborough. He seems, however, to have been identified with
Berlin. Their three children are said to have been bom in Berlin. They are

not recorded in Northborough. The First United States Census, 1790, shows
Cotton Newton at Berlin, his family consisting of himself, one male under six-

teen years, and two females. October 9, 1798, he removed with his family to

Marlborough, Vt., arriving there on October 14, 1798. His descendants say he
died there.

•William Sawyer, Jr. (William), was. I suppose, son of William and Sarah (Sawtell)
Sawyer of Bolton, where he was horn 1749 : married there Jan. 18, 1764, Hanx.^h Barrett,
and had seven children. The eldest was Abigail, b. 1765. There are man^ families and
generations of Sawyers in Bolton. They probably are descendants of Thomas Sawyer of
Lancaster in 1647, who came to Marlborough ; wife Mary, six sons and several daughters.
See records of those towns.
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Mr. Newton was a blacksmith, by trade. "A first class workman, so con-

sidered by his brother mechanics, who were glad to be shown their mistakes, by

him."

CTIILDliEX.

244S. i.

i;440.

i;4oU.

Sabka', b. Sept. 2, 1780 ; d. Jul.v 30, 1810 ; m. Jl.iy 8, 1808, Nathan Gould of

Brattleboro, Vt., where tliey settled.

Willi AH", b. Aiis. 17, 1788; m. Bet.sey Harris nf Brattleboro, Vt.

Levi', b. , 1790; d. Nov. 19, 1801, nsed 11 yrs.. in JIarlboroush, Vt.

1939. ITAETYN NEWTON^ (PaiiP, Josiah', Moses=, Eichard'), son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Xewton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Northborough, May 2, 1767, and died there June 28, 1847, aged 78.

lie married, September 17, 1700, Eunice Johnson, daughter of Asa and Tamar
(Whitcomb) Johnson* of Leominster, Mass., where she was born June 19, 1769.

She died in Northborough, Mass., April 18, 1840, aged 71.

Mr. Newton resided in Northborough, where his twelve children were born.

24.-, 1.

24r.2.

2403.

241V4.

2405.

24C0x.
24.-,:!.

2408.K.

2409x.
2470x.
2471.\-.

2472x.
2473X.
2474x.
2475X.
247Gx.
24.".4.

24.".:..

24r.o.

24r)7.

24,-jS.

Lkttice", b. Feb. 12. 1791 ; d. Sept. 14. 1793.

Sophia", b. April 10, 1792 ; d. in Northborough, Jan. 21, lS.o8 ; m. in

Northborough, May 15, 1817, Caleb Coolidge, son of Stephen and Lavlna
(.Tones) Coolidge of Berlin, Mass., where he was born Dec. 21, 1787, and
where he died in 1824. They resided in Berlin anil had there four

children :

1. Albert u: Coulidnc. b. , 1818.

2. liennr Coolidge, b. , 1819.

3. Merrick' Coolidge, b. , 1821.

4. Amorif Coolidge. b. . 1823.

Lettice", b. Aug. 29. 1793; d. Feb. 21. 1872. at ; m. [int. in Leomin-
ster, April 9, and in Northborough, April 12, 181.->] April 30, 1815,
Jlerritt Newhall (who was her cousin t, son of Daniel and Lettice

(.Tohnson) Newhallt of Leominster, Mass., born there Dec. 20, 1793.

They lived in Kirby, Vt. He was member of the State Legislature of

Vermont for two terms. Tliey had nine children :

1. Mary Ann' Xcwlwll, b. , 1815.

Charlulfc Eli:nheth' Newhall. b. -

Iicts.e!r Xeuhall. b. , 1822.

4. V
5. F
G.

\, irhall. b. -
r \. irhull. b.

IluriKt- y,uhiiU, b. -
Louisa ,1.' Ncii-liull, b.

Laura' Newhall, b. —

, 1824.

-, 1820.

, 1828.

-, 1830.

1834.

-, 1830.

;
d. y.

reiuo\i d lo Roxbury and Newton. Mass.

8.

9. George IF.' Newhall, b.

Mahy Farhar", b. Feb. 8, 179:

I>E0XAni)". b. June 29, 1790:
m. and had a family.

roLEY'\ b. JLay 7, 1798 ; d. in 1870 : m. in Northborough, JLass., April 20,

1820, Samuel Brigham, son of Fortunatus and JIartha (Barnes) Brighair
of iLarlborongh, Mass., where he was born Sept. 20, 1790. They removed
to Binghamton, N. Y., soon after marriage.

Lois", b. Jan. 1, 1800; d. May 20, ISOO.
PAri.", b. April 1, 1801 ; m. Eunice Howe of Marlborough.

' Asa ,TonN.soN (s. of ), — ; ni. in I.oominsfer, Feb. 22, 1753, Tamar Whit-
comb. who died his wid. in Lcimiinstor, March 5, ISir. ; ros. tliere, where were born the fol-

lowing children : Tamnr, ll'ii : Saca/i, 1753 ; Hclcjc, 1157 ; i'ri/rfrHcc, 1750 ; Asa, Jr.. IT&l ;

Jonas, 1702 ; Silas, 17C5 ; Jonas, bap. .Tiilv. 1767 ; Jonathan. 1). Mav. 17G7 ; Eunice. .Tune

li), 17G0; m. Marlyu Newton; Lncii. 1771; Lettice, Feb. 8, 1773; ra. Daniel Newhall;
Marv, 1774 ; Nathan. 1777 ; Jolham, 1770.

t D.VNIEL Nl3WiiAi,r, (s. ot ), b. ; m. in Leominster, April 22, 1793, Lettice
.Tohnson. Their (.TiilclnMi. b. in Leoniinsler, were: Merrill, noc. 20. 17!):!; m. Lettice Newton;
Lewis, 1700; llannnh, 1707, d. .v.; Chnrloltr, 1700; .Imo.'i, 1801; Collins, 1805; ,

child, d. 181 1, ngcd 1 mos.
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2459. is. Isaac", b. July S, 1803; d. Nov. 11, 1872; num.; resided in Nortliboroiigh.

where he died.

2460. X. Lois", b. Sept. 8, 1807; d. July 4, 1856; m. in Northborougb, March 28,

1840, as his third wife. Dana Stone (see 65891, son of William and Susan
(Cutter) Stone of Sudbury, where he was born Feb. 19, 1806. He died

June 26, 1883. They liveil in Northborougli, where they had three

children

:

2477.^. 1. Louisa^ Stone, b. ; m. Albert G. Wheelock ; res. Worcester.
2478x. 2. Lyman Theodore' Stone, b. ; m. JIary Southwiok; res. North-

borough.
2479x. 3. Lavina^ Stone, b. ; m. Joseph Fairbanks; res. .Worcester.

2461. xi. EiraicE Johnson", b. Sept. 15, 1800 ; bapt. Nov. 14, 1800 ; d. April 28 or

29, 1879; m. in Bolton, Jlass., July 1, 1834, Rodney Gutterson of Mil-

ford, N. H., where he was born June 22, 1806, and where he died April —

,

1836 ; consumption. He was a saddler. His parents were John and
Phebe (Ballard) Gutterman* of Andover, Mass., and Milford, N. H. The
widow, Eunice, returned to her father's house after the death of her

husband. Her daughter settled on the Newton homestead in Northborougli,

and her -granddaughter. Amy Etta Duplisse, lives there with her younger
brothers and sisters, in the house built by their great-great-grandfather.

Deacon Paul Newton. The children were

:

2480x. 1. Anna Maria^ Gutterman. b. JIarch 25, 1835, in Hancock. N. H. ; d. Nov.
24, 1888; m. — , 1857, Peter Duplisse, son of Anthony and Mary
(Rivers) Dupli.sse of Three Rivers, P. Q. He was born at Three
Rivers, P. Q., April 13, 1831. and died Jan. 22, 1882. They resided in

Northborough, Mass.. where ten children were born to them. viz. :

2481x. 1. Alema Emma' Duplisse, b. Jan. 6, 1858; m. June 4, 1884, Oilman
Bigelow Howe, son of Silas and Anna G. (Snell) Howe of Marl-
boi'ough, Ma.ss. They reside in Northborough, Mass. Mr. Howe is

the compiler of the Bigelow Genealogy and other books on that
subject.

2482x. 2. Willis Edwin' Duplisse, b. April 26, 1859 ; d. Aug. 23, 1859.

24S3x. 3. Frank Willis' Duplisse, b. May 20, 1800; resides Northborough.
2484x. 4. Amy Etta' Duplisse, b. Jan. 11, 1864 ; resides Northborough.
24S5x. 5. AVilbur Harris' Duplisse, b. Sept. 11, 1805; resides Northborough.
2480x. 6. Eva Anna' Duplisse, b. Nov. 12, 1866; resides Worcester.
2487x. 7. Loraman Ellis' Duplis.se, b. July 6, 1868 ; d. Aug. 22, 1868.
2488x. 8. Isabelle Frances' Duplisse, b. May 16, 1870 ; resides Northborough.
2489x. 9. Alison Irving" Duplisse, b. Dec. 9, 1873, resides Northborough.
2490x. W. Freda May' Duplisse, b. May 22, 1877; resides Northborough.
2462. xii. Sally", b. JNIay 25, 1812, in Northborough; bapt. there July 5, 1812; d.

Feb. — , 1885; m. Feb. 3, 1842, William Dana Gates of Marlborough,
Mass., born there Sept. 23, 1808; son of William and Elizabeth (Howe)
Gatest of Marlborough, Mass. They lived in Marlborough, Mass., and
had three children, viz.

:

•Samuel Glttep.man (unknown), b. .Ian. 7. 1T38, at Andover, Mass., rem. to Milford,
N. 11.. where he d. Nov. 23. 1818. A farmer there, where he was taxed in 1794. lie settled
on the farm which afterward became the property of his son, Jacob, and his grand-
son. Joel Herbert Gutterman (son of Jacob). He m. (1) June 2. 1759, Ltdia Stephens,
b. in Andover. d. in Milford, N. H., Dec. 15, 1787 ; m. (2) Lydh (Hopkins) Houekt, b. In
Mlltord, N. H., 1758 ; d. Nov. 29, 184G, wid. of Joel Robert of Pepperell, Mass., and dau.
of Benjamin and .\nna (Powers) Hopkins of Billerica, Mass.. and Milford, N. II. Ten chil-
dren by first wife, two by second wife. His son John. b. 1700, at Andover, Mass., 2d child ;

d. 1841. Milford, N. H. ; m. 1794. Phebe Ballard, b. in Wilton, N. H., 1773; d. 1840. dau. of
Nathan and Hannah (Holt) Ballard. They had ten children. The sixth was RoiUteii, b.

18O0 ; m. Eunice J. Newton.
t WILLH.M Gates^ (s. Silas*), b. April 8. 1762, d. June 11, 1848, aged 86. G. S. : res.

Marlborough, where he was a leading man of the town ; was Capt. of the militia and held
Important town offices. He m. 1784. Jerusha Goodnow, who d. 1784, and he m. (2) 1786,
Elizabeth Howe, who d. 1842, aged 78. The youngest of their six children was William
Dana, b. Sept. 23. 1808 ; m. Sally Newton.

Silas Gates' (was son of Simon'), b. Feb. 3. 1727 ; d. Aug. 25. 1793. He commanded
a company, which marched to Cambridge on the Lexington alarm, 1775 ; m. 1754, Eliza-
beth Bragg, who d. 1806, aged 74. Nine children.

Simon Gates', (s. of Simon^ Sr.), b. Jan. 5. 1676; d. Mch. 10, 1735; m. Sarah Woods
(dau. of John and Lydia), and had eight children.

Simon Gates=. Sr. (s. of StephenM m. Margaret , and had eight children. He
bought land In 1693. Res. in Cambridge. Lancaster and elsewhere.

Stephe.v Gates' was in Hingbam, 1038 ; moved to Cambridge and to Lancaster ; engaged
In land speculation. He d. 1662. His widow, Ann, m. (2) 1663, Richard Woodward of

Watertown, and d. 1683, in Stow, Mass. Four children.
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2401s. 1. Snrah EUzahctW Gates, b. June 1"), 1S42; m. IS'iS, John Henry Howe;
resides in Marlborough,^ Jlass.

2-192X. 2. M'ilUam Martijii' Gates, b. Aug. 2?., 1845; m. 18C4, Sarah Walcott;

resides in Marlborough, Mass.
2493x. 3. Edward Dana^ Gates, b. July, 1852; unm. ; resides Marlborough.

1940. LEMUEL NEWTON^ (Siks*, Joslali-% Moses=, Ricliardi), son of

Silas and Mercy (Freeman) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born there Feb-

ruary 16, 1750-1, and died there October 22, 1837, aged 86. There was no pro-

bate settlement of his estate.

He married in Hardwick, Mass., June 12, 1777, Chloe Hitchcock, daughter of

Capt. Luke and Abigail ( ) Hitchcock of Spring-tield and Greenwich, Mass.,

born in one of those towns, October 9, 1751, and died in Hardwick, November

26, 1843, aged 92.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hardwick, on the supposed farm and home-

stead of his father. The record of his children is imperfect. No birth dates

of them appear in Hardwick. The names of some of them have been gathered

from various sources. The name of Lemuel Newton as the head of a household

in Massachusetts does not appear in the United States Census of 1790.

CHILDREJ^.

24GG. i. Betsey", b. about 1778 ; d. April 23, 1854, aged 76 ; unm.

2467. ii. Tabitha", b. about 1780; d. April 24, 1865, in Enfield; m. in Hardwick,

Jan. 19, 1S04, Ephraim Bassett, son of William and Anna ( 1

Bassett* of Norton and Hardwick, born at Hardwick, Feb. 7, 1779 ; died

at Enfield, March 12, 1867, aged 88; resided in the southwest part of

Hardwick, and afterward in Enfield. Their children, born in Hardwick,

were

:

2472. 1. Lemuel Newton' Bassett, b. Oct. 10, 1804 ; d. in Enfield, Aug. 12, 1857.

2473. 2. Cloe Lane' Bassett, b. June 4, 1807.

2474. 3. Calvin Uarveii' Bassett, b. Aug. 15, 1809; m. (then residing in Enfield),

Dec. 6, 1854, Susanna Freeman Newton (3241), dau. of Silas'.

2475. 4. ^Villiam Watson' Bassett, b. July 25, 1811.

247G. 5. Tahitha Gi7so)t' Bassett, b. Nov. 22. 1813.

2477. 6. Eiiliraim Lane'' Bassett, b. May 3, 1816.

2478. 7. Masa 'Newland' Bassett, b. Oct. 27. 1818.

2479. 8. Lydia''Bassett, bapt. June 24, 1821.

2480. 9. Ralph Haniwn' Bassett, bapt. Jan. 28, 1824; d. in Enfield, March 13,

1861.

2468. iii. Loesexa or Lucina", b. ; m. in Hardwick, June 2, 1803, Lemuel Cobb,
Jr., son of Lemuel and Abigail (Amidon) Cobbt of Hardwick, Mass., and
Hardwick, Vt., born at the former place, July 17, 1780.

2469. iv. Chloe", b. [Dec. 7. 1785] ; d. Feb. 7, 1796, aged 10 yrs., 2 mos.
2470. tv. Silas", b. about 1788 ; m. Bathsheba C. Dexter.

2471. vi. Anson", b. , 1793 ; d. Feb. 10, 1796, aged nearly 3 yrs.

• Wii.i.iAM Bassett (not traced), a farmer, came to Hardwick from Norton, about 1773,

a man ot exemplary life ; resided in the southwest part of the town and died Doc. 'Si, 1738,

aged 8'J. His wife Anxa died Nov. i;0. 1822, aged 60. Their children were: Mlllhiiii, b.

abt. 1772; m. Laura Wicker; Anna, 1774; I'oUij, 1770; m. Robert Morton of Greenwich;
Ephraim, 1779 ; m. Tabitlia Newton ; Masa, 1781 ; Lydia, 1783, d. unm., 1816.

} Lemuel Cobb, Sr. (Rlisha), b. .Ian. 9, 173.';. in Hardwick, Mass., removed to Hardwick,
Vt. ; m. Oct. 10, 1763, LvDiA Alle.v, dau. of .Tosepb and Elizabeth, b. Sept. 19, 1743 ; d.

July 11. 1776. and he ra. (2) Abigail Amidon, dau. John and Sarah. Children wore: Anna,
IIGG; Lydia, 1769; Hannah, 1771; KUzaheth, 1774; d. y. ; John, 1778; Lemuel, Jr., 1780;
m. Lucina Newton" (dau. Lemuel) ; EUzahelh, 1782; m. Micah Haskell; Xabby, 1789.

Elisha Cobu (father of Lemuel, .Sr.) styled "mariner" in 17."i4 (and supposed to have
hi^en one of the numerous poslcrily of lii.DKu Henuv I'obb. who died in Barnstable in 1079),

by wife Priscilla, had Lemuel, 173j ; a dau. 1737 (prob. Lydia, who m. 1761, Elkana Stew-

art) ; John, 174); IClishn, 1744; .'iylraniis, 1747; Hannah, 1749; Jabcz, 1752.

See also Anson Newton" (Gideon'-) for Cobbs.
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1941. STEPHEN NEWTON^ (Silas*, Josia^, Moses^, EichardO, son of

Silas and Mercy (Freeman) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born there June
28, 1754 or 1755, and died at Monson, Mass., May 10, 1836, aged 82 years

10 months.

He married June 3, 1790, Susannah Davison, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary
( ) Davison.* She w-as born September 22, 1760, and died in Monson,
Mass., April 7, 1839, aged 79.

Stephen Newton settled in Monson, Mass. Several of his sons grouped their

families about his homestead, making quite a colony of Newtons in that

vicinity. His children were born in Monson. He was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion. His service was, in part, as follows : "Newton. Stephen. Hardwick, pri-

vate Capt. Samuel Billings' Company, Col. Ebenezer Larned's regiment, enlisted

May 4, 1775. service 3 months. 4 days; other service'": the last discharge being

Aug. 29, 1777, service at the northward.

The United States pension rolls contain the name of "Stephen Newton, pri-

vate. Annual allowance, $46.66; sum received, $139.98; Mass. Militia; placed on

pension roll May 28, 1833; pension to commence March 4, 1831; age 80."

(Hampden Co., Mass.)

CHILDREN.

2481. ti. Voltaire', b. Marcli 23, 1791 ; m. Roxanna Houghton.
2482. tii. Lemuel Davison", b. April 14, 1793 : m. Betsey Merrick.
2483. tiii. Lucius Freeman", b. Aug. 15. 1795; m. Sarah R. Warner; m. (2) Maria

Dunham; m. (3) Zerviah Miller.

2484. tiv. Hiram" (twin), b. Feb. 6, 1798; m. Mary Gilmer.
2485. tv. Selim" (twin), b. Feb. 0, 1798; m. Mrs. Margaret (Ederton) Chandler; m.

(2) Semira Pike.
248C. tvi. John", b. Nov. 21, 1800 ; m. Mary Prince.

1947. JOHN NEWTON^ (Timothy*, Josiah', Moses=, Richard^), son of

Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (Jferrick) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick,
Mass., was born at Hardwick, August 12, 1753, and died at Barnard, Vt.,

September 13, 1833, aged 80. G. S. Burial in the cemetery in the center of

the town.

He married at Hardwick, January 15, 1778, Lydia Freeman, daughter of

Thomas and Phebe (Hall)
if
Freeman of Sandwich. Hardwick, Mass., and Bar-

nard, Vt. She was born about 1754 in Sandwich, Mass., and died at Barnard,
Vt, August 8, 1812, aged 59 years. G. S.

He married (2) at Barnard, Vt., Rev. Joel Davis officiating, November 25, 1813,

Mrs. Hannah Kenney (widow, of Barnard, Vt.).

• Datidsox, Davisox ; the name is spelled both ways by different members of the family.
Mr. Ebenezer Davi.sox (father of Susannah) d. .Jan. 20. 1825. His wife, Maey, d. Oct. 2,
1826. He was a soldier of the Revolution.

t Edjiuxd Freemax' came from London. England, in the ship Aiigail in 16.35, and with
his family went to Lynn, Jtass. : thence to Sandwich in 1637. the beginning of that town.
He rose to distinction in the town and colony. He was Assistant in 1640. and reelected
several years. He died in 1682. supposed to be aged 92. His wife, Elizabeth, died Feb. 14,
1672, aged 76. Their children were : 4 ;icc=, 1618 ; Edmund^, W20 ; Jo7ih=, 1622 ; Elizabeth",
1623 ; Cl/ccUa", 1631 : d. y. ; Maru'.
Edmu.\d= (Edmund'), m. Apr. 22, 164G. IiEBEcrA Peexce, dau. of Gov. Thomas Prence. She

died and he m. (2) 1651, Margaret Perry. He res. In Sandwich and was deputy at the
General Court of Plymouth seven years. He had six daughters and one son, who was:
Edmdxd' (Edmund^), b. Oct. 5. 1655; m. Sarah ; res. Sandwich. He died May 18,

1720, aged 65. lie had nine children. One was

;

William* (Edmund'), who lived and died in Sandwich; died Mar. 13, 1786; m. Dec. 6.

1726, Mary Bodfish and had nine children. One was :

Thomass (William-'), b. Mar. 4, 1729-30; m. Oct. 9, 1752, Phebe Hall, who died Feb. 18,
1806, aged 76. He died May 29, 1811. He rem., 1757, to Hardwick; farmer there; removed,
1775, to barnard, Vt., where he died. He and bis sons were among its most distinguished
citizens. Seven children. The eldest was Lydia, b. about 1754 ; m. John 2{ewton^ (s. Tim-
othy, Sr.).
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Thomas Freeman, whose daughter John Newton subsequently married, was the

first settler in Barnard, Vt. The deed of his lands bears the date June Y, 1775.

The winter previous, he with John Newton and Mr. and Mrs. Ephraim Briggs,

spent the winter there, they being the first white people to winter in Barnard,

Vt. "Freeman was so proud of the fact that he had inscribed on his tombstone,

'the first to withstand the inclemency of a Vermont winter.' " Mrs. Briggs was
Rhoda, daughter of Asa 'UTiitcomb.

Jolm Xewton, the eldest, was also the first of his father's children to emi-

grate to Barnard, Vt. ; and afterward came two of his brothers and two sisters.

These last-mentioned settled in a little colony on Locus Creek, with farms
adjoining or near each other. John Newton's lands were four miles away from
them to the eastward, about half way between what are now the villages of

Barnard and East Barnard, in what was called the "Cox Neighborhood,'' the

oldest part of the town, where lived Capt. Benjamin Cox and the Freemans—all

forceful men, but the '"Capt." took rank, of course. From this time forward
these men were identified with Vermont and not with Massachusetts. I can
find nothing to show that this John Newton ever was identified with the old

home place of his ancestors—Southborough, Mass.

The first town meeting at Barnard, Vt., was held January 16, 1770. The
second towii meeting was held March 29. 1779, when Jolm Newton was elected

one of the surveyor^ of highways.

As a pioneer settler, it is apparent that Mr. Newton possessed the qualities, as

a man and a citizen, of a good colonist. He erected good buildings on his farm

—

the same ones repaired and made over are still standing. A grandson of Capt.

Benjamin Cox, I am told, "used to say that John Newton was a man of rare

good sense and judgTuent, and that his advice was often sought in difficult

cases." He also states : "My grandfather bought part of his farm of John
Newton. He had settled too far away to satisfy John. John offered him forty

acres if he would move up where he could see the fall of his trees and look

at him every morning. That forty acres was the best part of the Cox farm,

better than John kept for himself. The land was paid for after many years by
grandfather Cox, £30.

"John Newton owned the locally-famous bear trap that was passed round the

neighborhood for years, and had 'done for' many a bruin, besides the one whose
hopes he shattered by a blow on the head with a flail."

Wlien the Congregational Church at Barnard, Vt., was formally organized,

April 20, 1802, the articles of agreement were signed by John Newton and his

brother-in-law, Thomas Martin Wright. This church was disbanded in 1859.

John Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears on the

Vermont Revolutionary Rolls as follows, and he is said "to have a long record

as a soldier in Mass., before coming to Vermont," which statement is not con-

firmed, and since the war did not begin until the Alarm of April 19, 1775, could

not very well be. [Notice his itinerary above.]

"John Newton. On Muster roll of Capt. Benjamin Waits' Company. Enlisted

September 11, 1776. Also:

"John Newton. Sergeant. Pay roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox Company for

scouting done at Barnard, Vt., last year [i. e. 1779], dated August 9, 1780, two
days, seventeen miles. £0. 8s. lOd. [This was for chasing away the Indians who
carried awa.y cajitive his brother Timothy Newton, his brother-in-law, Thomas
Martin Wright, and Prince Haskell, and David Stone of Bethel, Vt. The his-

torian of Hardwick is in error in stating that it was John Newton who was
taken iiri.soncr, wliru it was Timothy who was so taken.] Also; John Newton.
Sergeant. Pay roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox Company, scouting done in persuit

of enemy to Brookfield, Vt., October 11, 1780, three days, twenty-five miles.

£0. 13s. Id. Also: John Newton. Sergeant. On roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox,

marching to Fort Fortitude at Bethel, Vt. Three days. March 9. 1781."
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ton, and served several enlistments during the War of the Revolution. In his

old age he received a pension from the Government in recognition of his services.

His application for pension was allowed August 9, 1832. The following record

of service is to be found in the Pension Office, Washington, D. C, and was
probably made out by Timothy Newton, Jr., himself, from memory

:

1775. May 4., 8 mo. Private. Capt. Samuel Billings Company, Col. Ebenezer Learned.
1770. 2 mo. Private, Capt. Timothy Page's Company, Col. Converse.
177G. Dec. or Jan. 1777. 3 mo. Private, Capt. Stone, Company, Col. Sparhawk.
1777. G weeks. Private, Capt. Edmund Hodges Company.
1777. o mo. Private, Capt. Edmund Hodges Company.
1778. 17 days. Private, Lieut. Beriali Greene's Company, Col. Jlarsh.

The last service of 17 days was in Barnard, Vt. All the previoiis service was
performed in Massachusetts. He was credited to Hardwick. The following

abstract of service is from "Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary

War," which is compiled from the Revolutionary rolls extant. It corresponds to

his remembrance, and more in detail

:

"Timothy Newton. Hardwick. Private in Capt. Samuel Billings' Company,
Col. Eben Learned's Regiment; muster-roll dated August 1, 1775; Enlisted May
4, 1775, service 3 mo. 4 d. : Also, Company return dated October 7, 1775. Also:

"Timotliy Newton, in Capt. Edmund Hodge's Company, Col. Job Cushing's

regiment; enlisted July 27, 1777, discharged August 29, 1777, service 1 mo. 7d.

at the Northward including 4 d. (85 miles) travel home. Also:

"Timothy Newton, in Capt. John Crawford's Company, Col. Job Cushing's

Regiment, enlisted September 7, 1777, discharged November 29, 1777, service

2 mo. 28 d. including five days (100 miles) travel home." Mr. Newton was the

second member of his father's family to decide on Barnard, Vt., as the place

in which to make a home. On April 30, 1777, he bought lots No. 75 and No. 76,

paying for them £30. On lot number 76 he built his house and clearing the land

made a home and a farm. Lot No. 75 he sold on January 6, 1785, to his brother-

in-law, Asa Brigham, Jr., for £65—half of liis land. Lot No. 76, the Newton
homestead, lies about two miles from the mouth of Locus Creek, on the creek,

and was previously owned by Lot Whetcombe of Barnard, Vt. ; since the pur-

chase in 1777 it has ever since been in the Newton family and occupied by them

—

his descendants.

Mr. Newton spent the summers of 1777 and 1778 clearing his land, returning

to Hardwick for the winters. After his marriage in Hardwick, on March 4, 1779,

the couple started on their wedding journey; which led them to their future

home at Barnard, Vt. Here they lived and wrought, as only pioneer settlers

know anything about. They worked at about everything that makes for the com-

fort, necessity, happiness and prosperity of human beings ; being wonderfully

well equipped both mentally and physically for the task. Mr. Newton was a man
of ingenuity and versatility. He was progressive—always ready to change to

something better. Thus he utilized the waterpower in the brook by his house to

turn the wheel of the cider-mill and for sawing wood. He built, then enlarged,

his buildings—rebuilt and added more in numbei', cultivated his lands and
improving his jiroperty, until he was considered one of the substantial men of

the town, respected and trusted.

At the second annual town meeting of Barnard, Vt., Timothy Newton was

elected collector of rates, March 29, 1779.

But a great calamity came upon the people and the town of Barnard, Vt.,

wlicn, on August 9. 1780, a part.v of twenty-one Indians from Canada fell upon
the settlement. After entering houses and securing personal property to their

liking, they carried away captive to Montreal, and held for ransom, Timothy New-
ton, Jr.. Prince Haskell, Thomas Martin Wright, all of Barnard, and David Stone
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of Bethel, Vt. The hardships incident to their journey were many. On nearing

Montreal they were given a night's rest and then compelled to "run the gaunt-

let." After this each one was adopted into an Indian family and well treated.

They were given the privilege of hunting, to help sustain the tribe. In the fall

of 1780, Newton, Wright and Stone escaped and made their way back to their

homes. Haskell was exchanged the following suinmer. After the capture, Mrs.

Newton and Mrs. "Wright, both pregnant, went on horseback to Hardwick, Mass.,

thus their fii'st children were bom in Massachusetts.

The spot where Timothy Newton was captured, while he was burning logs to

make potash, is marked by a marble slab, placed there in 1906, by his great-

grandson, Eev. William M. Newton.
The will of Timothy Newton, Jr., of Barnard, Vt., is dated April 25, 1S16,

and was proved September 3, 1834. He gives to

:

Wife, Abigail Newton, the use of two-thirds of real estate, dwelling house and eight-

day clock, "so long a.s she remains my widow and no longer."

To son Earl Newton all his real estate, and some other things ; stock furniture, etc., with

the clock aforesaid, and makes him executor.

To son Josiah .$1.00. To son Ira Newton $30. To son Barnabas Newton $10.00. To
daughter Elutlieria Haskell .$1.00. To daughter Rocksolana Newton $-±0.00 and bedding.

To daughter Elizabeth Newton $40.00 and bedding. Wearing apparel to be equally

divided between the four sons. To son Earl the residue of personal.

Witnesses: (Signed) Timothy Newton. [L. S.]

John Foster.

Daniel Dean.
John Cummings 2nd.
The Appraisers : Elippaz Bigelow and John S. Bicknell.

Real Estate. One half the homestead, 130 acres with buildings, $675.00
Personal. [In stock, furniture and apparel] the whole, together with the real

proi)erty amounts to $1005.2.5.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Timothy Newton head of a

household at Barnard, Vt., the other members of it being three males under
sixteen years, and one female.

CniLDBEN".

AiMiN', b. Oct. 21, 1780, at Hardwick, Mass. ; d. Oct. 25, 1780.

Barnabas", b. March 5, 1782 ; d. at Barnard, Vt, Nov. 30, 1803, aged 22.

G. S.

JosiAU", b. March 5 or 6, 1781 ; went to Alexander, Genesee County,
N. Y., where he purchased a farm, and where he died Nov. 19, 1846.

Eakle", b. March 6, 1787 ; m. Myra Dean.
Elutheiua", b. Oct. 27, 1791; d. at Jefferson, Wis., Aug. 19, 1881; m. at

Barnard, Vt., Dec. 1, 1815, Edward Wilder Haskell, son of Prince and
Leah (Wilder) Haskell* of Hingham, Mass., Barnard, Vt., and Peru,
Huron County, Ohio ; farmer. He was born in Barnard, Vt., Sept. 29,
1789; was a farmer there, and died there Feb. 21, 1826. She married (2)
Joseph Blodgett, Jr., of Jefferson, Wis., by whom she had one son and

2497.
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three daughters. Her children by first husband were born in Barnard,
Vt. In the division of her mother's effects she came into possession of

the two brass candlesticks and six silver tea spoons. Her children were

:

2500. 1. Ehitheria Avaliiie'' Baskcll, b. Aug. 30, 1816; d. April 10, 1830.

2507. 2. Edicard Wilder'' Hash-ell, b. Nov. 29, 1819; m. Aug. 31, 1856, Maria
Briggs.

250S. 3. George TF.' Easl-cll, b. Nov. 11, 1822; d. Aug. — , 1863; m. Hannah S.

Cole.

2509. 4. Orlnnd^) C' Hashell, b. Nov. 1, 1824; removed to JIarysville, Cal.

2510. 5. I'ullen Wilder' Hasl-ell, b. , 1826; d. April 8, 1828, aged 2 yrs.

2511. 6. Benjamin'' Blodgctt, b. ; resides at Jefferson, Wis.
2502. tvi. Ira°, b. April 28, 1796; m. Mary Ann Loomis.
2503. vii. Rocksalanet", b. June 24, 1798; d. at Barnard, Vt., March 5, 1876; m.

at Barnard, by Rev. Joel Davis, June 19, 1817, Lyman Steward, son of

Samuel and Sally (Egary) Steward* of Barnard, Vt., where he was born
May 17, 1793, and where he died Sept. 7, 1855, aged 62. He was a farmer
in Barnard, Vt. Their children were born there. This order of them
mav or may not be correct.

2512. 1. Cordelia' Steward, b. , 1818; d. Nov. 3. 1822.

2513. 2. Lmnaii' Steward, Jr., b. , 1824; a farmer in Barnard, Vt., d. there

April 5, 1883 ; unm.
2514. 3. Boxu Anw Steward, b. , 1828; d. Jan. 11, 1859, aged 31; m.

IT. L. Ward of Kansas City. No children.

2515. 4. .l;ra" f^ietrnrd. b. ; a farmer in South Barnard. Vt., where he

died March 13, 1907; m. his cousin, Mrs. Loraine (Wilson) Moore.
No children.

2516. 5. Jlary I'J Steward, b. ; d in Barnard, 1903 (?) ; unm.
2517. 6. Gardner £.' Steward, b. Aug. 20, 1843 ; dentist ; died at Madison, Wis.,

Aug. 20, 1868 ; unm.
2504. viii. EuzABExn', b. .Jan. 25, 1801; d. at Barnard, Vt. Nov. 24, 1880; m. there,

Rev. Joel Davis ofBciating, July 1, 1818, Clark Chamberlin, son of William
and Meubah (Stevens) Chamberlint of Barnard, Vt., where he was born
.July 3, 1795. and where he died June 14, 1887 ; a farmer in Barnard, Vt.

;

his land, lying about half a mile north of the village on the North Road,
was one of the best places in the vicinity and yielding a competence. The
family were all members of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and Mrs.
Chamberlin in particular, "was an active and useful member in all

respects. In the church music she was for more years .a constant member
of the choir than any other person ; and a reliable singer, being a safe

reader of notes—and one of a thousand for perseverance." She was a
remarkable woman in every respect, as she assumed and carried through
many projects for the good of the community, individually and collectively.

She inherited much of her mothers sterling qualities, and she kept them
bright with the polish that comes from u.se. She was "Aunt Lizzie"

to all the families about. The children especially loved her, while they
feared to displease her ; for they knew her frowns and reprimands were
always followed by a hearty laugh and something good to eat. She was
universally respected and loved, while being a most picturesque personality.

Now that she has gone from among them, those who knew her hold their

knowledge of her in fond remembrance. They had only the one child,

born at Barnard

:

2518. 1. Lnther' Chamherlin, b. April 11, 1827; d. at Green River City. Wyo., at

the home of his daughter, Feb. 15, 1885 ; a farmer, on the homestead
of his father, in Barnard, Vt. ; married there. Rev. Ilaynes Johnson
officiating, Jlarch 12, 1850, Lenora Topliff of Barnard, Vt., born July 7,

18.33. Children

:

2519. 1. Ella G." Chamberlin, b. April 28, 1852; m. at Barnard, by Rev. W. II.

Wight, Sept. 19, 1871, Fred A. Chamberlin, her cousin, son of Alonzo
and Melissa P. Chamberlin of Barnard, Vt. They were living in 1908
in Green River City, Wyo. Their three children are:

' VoT Steward. Stewart, podlBri'e. see note to Anson Newton (Gideon).

J WiM.iAM ('ii.\Mi!Km,ix' and wife Ki.izabktii from Ilardwick were early settlers of Bar-
nard, Vt. They had five children, and she died there, July 20, 1790. He m. (2), Oct
21, 1700, Mkubah Stevkns, and had three children. Children: Polly', .Tan. 20, 1770;
lAithcr', April 2, 178.'!; James Sijmons', Jan. 2, 1780; .Vicl, Feb. 15, 1788; EUzaicth",
April 0, 1700 ; by 2d wf. ; Lucv"-, b. Oct 20, 1701 ; Chirlc-, .July 3, 1795 ; m. 1818, Elizabeth
Newton; Alon:o', b. ; m. Melissa V. (had a son I'rcil', A., who m. bis cousin Ella G.
Chamberlin").
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2522. 1. Winnie E." Chambtn-lin, b. Sept. 10, 1872 ; m. 1891, Robert B. Abbott.

2523. 2. Hattie E." Chamberlin, b. April 5, 1875.

2524. 3. Gertrude E." Chamberlin, b. March 31, 1882.

2520. 2. Lizzie L.' Chamberlin, b. Sept. 23, 1854; m. at Barnard, Vt., by Rev.

W. H. Wight of that place, Oct. 15, 1873, Ed. A. Cox, son of

Warren and Hannah Cox. They were living at Littleton, Mass., in

1908 and had one son

:

2525. 1. George W.' Cox, b. June 6, 1875.

2521. 3. Hattie L.* Chamberlin, b. Nov. IS, 1856 ; m. at Barnard, Vt, by C. P.

Flanders, Oct. 29, 1879, Gilbert McColIom of that place. They were

living in 1908 in Green River City, Wye, and had one son

:

2.526. 1. Julian Gilbert" McColIom, b. March 21, 1885.

2.505. tix. Bakxabas", b. Nov. 25, 1806; m. Clarissa French.

1950. GIDEON XEWTON= (Timothy*, Josiah^, MosesS Eiehardi), son of

Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (Merrick) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick,

ifass., was born at Ilardwiek, June 6, 1760, and died at Barnard, Vt., January

26, 1841, aged 82 years. G. S.

He married at Barnard, Vt., Eev. Joseph Bowman officiating, October 11, 1787,

Rebecca Spooner (called "Betsey"), daughter of Amaziah and Lydia (Fay)

Spooner* from Dartmouth to Hardwick, Mass. She was bom at Hardwick,

November 17, 17C7, and died at Barnard, Vt., March 6, "1830," aged "72."

Gravestone.

Gideon Newton of Hardwick, a youth of nearly seventeen years, became a sol-

dier of the Revolution. He is described on the rolls as being of light complexion,

five feet nine inches in height. Since there is nothing to show that either he or

his brothers ever were "of Southborough," and the minuteman, Gideon Newton
of Capt. Fay's Company, was a resident of that town (b. 1752) and performed

the service on the Alarm, April 19, 1775, it is evident that the boy at Hard-

wick did not. His first service as per the Rolls : "Gideon Newton. Private in

Capt. Timothy Paige's Company, Col. James Converse' Regiment, enlisted April

21, 1777, discharged August 31, 1777, service ten days, company marched to Ben-

nington on Alarm. Also:

"Gideon Newton. Private, three other enlistments of 3 m. 3 d. ; of 9 mo.

;

3 mo. in other companies—the last three months for the town of Hardwick, which

paid him. Also:

"Gideon Newton. Private Capt. Timothy Paige's Company, Col. John Rand's

regiment, enlisted July 5, ITSO, discharged October 10, 1780, service 3 mo. 15 d.

at West Point, including nine days (180 miles) travel home—regiment raised for

three months."

After the war was over, and some time after his brothers and sister had settled

in Barnard, Vt., Gideon Newton also removed to that town. He came as a

young man with the purpose of making a home. He bought lands on Locus

Wii-i.iAM Si'OOXER' was In Plymoutli as early as 1637, being apparently then a minor;
freeman, 1654; rem. abt. 1660 to Dartmouth, and d. 1684; m. (1) Eliz.\beth Partridge,
who d. 1648 : m. (2) 1632, Hannah Pr.\tt, dau. ot Joshua, Nine children. One was
Samuel Spoo.vek=, b. 1655: d. 1739; res. Dartmouth; a weaver: constable, 1680 and

1684 : will proved Feb. 19. 1739 ; m. Experie.xce Wing, dau. of Daniel. She was b. 1668 ;

was living in 1731 ; ten children. One was
Samcel Spooner^ b. 1693 ; d. 1781 : will dated 1777, proved 1781 ; res. Dartmouth

:

farmer: m. 1717. Rebecca Weston, who d. 1729; five children; m. (2) 1730, Dep.oraii
Pope, dau. Isaac ; three children. One son was

Amaziaii Spooner', b. 1726: d. 1798; res. Hardwick. where he came before marriage;
farmer on west side of Muddy Brook : ni. 17.'50, Lydia F.vy, dau. ot Doa. .Tamils and Lydia
(Child) Fay, of Hardwick, where she was b. 1730 ; d. 1817. Ten children. The eighth was
Rebecca, b. 1767 ; d. March, 1830 ; m. Oct. 11, 1787, Gideon Newton".
The Fay pedigree runs through John Fay^ from England 1G56 : h. 1648 : d. 169(1 ; res.

Marlborough and Watertoivn ; wf. Mary . Their oldest son was JOHN^ b. 1669 ; m.
Elizabeth Wellington ; m. (2) Levina Brigham, 1729. Res. Westborough. Seventh child

was: James' (Dea.), b. 1707, Westborough; m. 1727, Ltdia Child, dau. John of Water-
town. They had Ltdia', b. 1730 ; d. 1817 ; m. 1750, Amaziah Spooner*.
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Creek, the same water on which his relatives had settled, but farther down the

stream. The first deed of his land, dated October 1, 1784, conveys 200 acres

from Seth Hudson of Duuunerston, Yt., to him, for the sum of £125. His lands

are about one and one-half miles from the mouth of Locus Creek in Barnard,

a little below the Bethel, Vt., line. Here he cleared the forest and made a farm
and a home, and here his children were born—and last, here he and his wife died.

The homestead passed to his son Silas^, whose son Albert Silas' was in posses-

sion and occupied it in 1908. It was never out of the family since its purchase

in 1TS4.

Gideon Newton of Barnard, Vt., is given as head of a family which consisted

of himself, one male under sixteen years, and two females.

CHILDEEX.

2527. i. Fannie', b. Oct 22, 17SS ; d. , 1S13, "about 20 years old."

2528. tii. Anson^, b. Nov. 9, 1790: m. Sarah Elizabeth Steward.

2529. iii. Bet.set^ b. Aug. 31, ITOG; d. Sept. — , 1S46 ; m. . 1824, Elkanah
Stewart* (also written Steward), a farmer of Barnard, Vt. [He was
probably a grandson of the Revolutionary soldier of that name, through
the sons John or Jloses. See below.] He was a soldier in the War of

1S12. They removed to Pike, Wyoming County, N. T., where their first

child was born, thence to Cherry Creek, Chautauqua County, N. Y., where
they settled on a farm. Children :

2533. 1. Silas'' Steicard, b. May 3, 1825 : lived on the homestead of his father at

Cherry Creek, N. T. ; m. (1) Ruth Weaver of Arkwright. N. T.. born
about 1825, died July 6, 1875, aged 50 years. He m. (2) in 1877,

Susanna Scott. His children were :

2541-2548. 1, Emory» ; 2, John'; 3, Viola'; 4, Lestei-' ; 5, Merton'; 6, Estella';

7, Henry'; 8. Ella'.

2534. 2. John- Steward, b. about 1829; d. March — , 1853.

2535. 3. Henry' Steward, b. ; d. in 1861; merchant; m. Mary Pope of

Villenovia, N. T. ; had two daughters and removed to Iowa.
2530. 4. EUza'betIi' Steward, h. ; m. twice, removed to Indiana, where she

died at the age of 55 .years.

2530. iv. Henrietta", b. Nov. 10, 179S; d. Nov. 22, 1869; m. about 1825, Alvan
Bannister of Barnard, Vt., where they lived about five years, and then
moved to Cherry Creek, N. Y. Their children were

:

2537. 1. Ucnrii' Bannister, b. about 1826; a merchant residing in Westfield,

N. Y. ; m. 1858, Lucretia Safford. Their children are :

2549-2551. 1, Clayton' ; 2, Claud' ; 3, Hattie'.

2538. 2. Elizahcth' Bannister, h. ,1827; d. Nov. 28, 1847 ; unm.
2539. 3. Lydia Ann' Bannister, b. ; d. Dec. 7, 1S62 ; m. in 1858, Alfred

Knapp and had a daughter.
2552. 1. Estelle' Knapp, b. ; m. .Tackson Farrington and had two

children.

2.510. 4. Gideon'' Bannister, h. ; d. May 9, 1867; m. in 1858, Delia Utter.
He served as a soldier in the Civil War three years. Child :

2553. 1. Lizzie' Bannister, b. Dec. 6, 1859 ; m. Mr. Blodgett of Busti and had
three children :

2531. v. Lydia", b. Jan. 23, 1800 ; d. at Barnard, Vt.. June 5, 1879 ; unm.
2.532. tvi. SiL.^s", b. Jlay 7, 1801 ; m. Emily Dillenough Steward.

1952. SILAS NEWTON= (Timotliy*, Sr., Josiah^ ]Moses=, Eichard'), son of
Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (Merrick) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was bom there

February 11, 1760, and died there October 19 or 21, 1847, aged 81.

Ho married in Hardwick, April 9, 1789, Naomi Washburn, daughter of Eli-

phalet and Anna (Benjamin) AVashbumij: of Hardwick, where she was born,

October 24, 1770, and where she died March 15, 1850, aged 79.

• For Steward pcdiBi-ee, see note to Anson Newton" (Gideon'^).

t See note to David Newton" for JoH.v W.vsubukn' and his son .ToHX=.
.TOUN Washkuii.n' (.Tohn=), b. ; living In 1710, and had d. 1724; res. Uridgowator,

Mass. ; m. 1679, Ukiuccca I/Arii.v.M ; had six cUIIdi-en and perhaps others. One was Josiah'.
JosiAn Washburn*, b. 1680 ; res. Biidgewator ; m. Mkrcv , and had seven chil-

dren, lie m. (2) Saraii, and had one sou. WiD. Sauaii sctUed his estate. His sou



BRANCH OF MOSES 277

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hardwiek, residing on the homestead of his

father—a part of the land purchased in 1737 by his grandfather—until 1817 at

the place marked "S. Newton" on Euggles map, afterward about a hundred

rods farther eastward. For some time after the death of Mr. Jonathan Mead
(on March 24, 1814, aged 50), he was the principal grave digger.

His children were all bom in Hardwiek. At the First United States Census,

1790, his family in Hardwiek consisted of himself, one male under sixteen

years, and one female.

CHILDREN.

2554. ti. GARD^-EB^ b. Oct. 9, 1789 ; m. Charity W. Dexter. •

2555. ii. Lucetta", b. Jan. 2. 1792; d. at Warren, Mass., Aug. 23, 1868, aged 76;

m. JIarch 14, 1814. in Ilardwick, Simeon Knowles, Jr., son of Simeon
and Priscilla ( ) Knowles* of Hardwiek, where he was born about

1791. Thej- lived in Hardwiek about three miles northerly from the

Common. Their children, born there, were

:

25G3. 1. Laura Loraiiie' Enoulcs. b. Oct. 10, 181G; m. in Hardwiek, Feb. 21, 1837,

Rufus Washburn, Jr., grandson of Eliphalet and Anna above, of

Johnstown, N. Y.
25G4. 2. Lucius James' Knoicles, b. July 2, 1819; an eminent inventor and manu-

facturer in Warren and Worcester, Mass.. inventor of looms, manufac-
turer of cottons, silks, wools, fancy textiles—an inventive genius. He
was a state senator, and in 1869 United States Senator.

2565. 3. Harriet Eveline' Ktioicles, b. July 24, 1821; m. Oct. 1, 1844, Lorrin
Brown of Fitchburg.

2566. 4. Francis iJ.' Knoidcs. b. Nov. 29, 1823; a successsful manufacturer in

Worcester in company with his brother.

2556. iii. Clabinda", b. Sept. 11, 1794; d. Feb. 9, 1865; umn.
25.57. iv. Laura", b. Feb. 3, 179G ; d. Jan. 14, 1851, at Granby ; m. in Hardwiek,

Jan. 7, 1821, Orsamus Hunt, son of Capt. Moses and Esther (Jenny)
Hunt? of Hardwiek, born there Feb. 16, 1797, and died in Shrewsbury,
May 25, 1864. He m. (2) Caroline Newton, a sister of his wife. See
below. He lived in Hardwiek, where the following children were born

:

Joseph Washbcen= (Capt.). b. 1705; d. 1760; res. Bridgewater ; m. Deliveeencb
Orcctt, dau. of William, Jr. They had eight children. One was
Eliphalet Washbcen", b. 1742 ; rem. to Hardwiek, where he d. 1816 ; farmer in Hard-

wiek. on the road to Barre ; m. Axna Benjamin, dau. of Caleb Benjamin of Watertown and
HopkintoD. Thej- had eleven children, one was Xaomi' and one was Ritjus'.

Nao.mi Washbcrx', b. Oct. 21, 1770 ; m. Silas NEWTO^^ son of Timothy*.
HcFL's Washbir.n", b. May 12, 1776 ; m. 1790, Thankful Clttek of Lancaster. They had

a son, Rufus Washburn, Jr., who m. 1837, Laura Loraine Knowles, granddaughter o£ Silas
Newton^

• SiMEO.N Knowles of Eastham, Mass., res. there until after the birth of his son Simeon
and perhaps all his children were born there. He m. Edsicb , who d. in

Hardwiek. April 5. 1819, aged 79. Their children : Simeon, abt. 1766 ; Leonard, abt. 1795
;

Edward, b. 1799; Harriet, 1805.
Simeon Knowles. b. abt. 1766 ; d. 1823, aged 57 ; m. Priscilla , who d. 1830,

aged 75. They lived in Hardwiek and had sons. Bangs, 1789. and Simeon, abt. 1701.
Simeon Knowles. b. abt. 1791 : res. Hardwiek. abt. three miles north of the Common ;

m. 1814, LncETTA Newton", dau. of Silas^. They had a daughter, Laura Loraine Knowles",
1816 ; m. Rujus Washburn, Jr., of Johnstown, N. Y.

t William Hlnt' of Concord. Mass., b. in England abt. 1605, came to Concord in 1635,
where he settled. He m. (1) Elizabeth Best, (?) who d. 1661; m. (2) 1664, Win. Mary
Rice. Children were: A'ehemiah, 1631; m. 1663, Mary Toll; res. in Concord; SamueP,
1633; m. Elizabeth Redding: res. Ipswich; Elizabeth', 163— ; m. John Barron of Grafton;
Hannah', 1640-1 ; Isaac^, 1647.

Isaac Hlxt^, b. 1647 ; d. 1680 ; m. 1667, Mary Stone ; res. Concord ; and had five

children. The fourth was Isaac^, Jr.. 1675.

Isaac Hint', Jr.. b. 1675 ; d. 1717 : res. Sudbury ; m. Mary Willaro, granddaughter of

Maj. Simon Willard. They had nine children. The sixth was John*, 1711.
John Hunt*, b. 1711; d. 1778; rem. to Grafton, thence to Hardwiek; farmer and tavern

keeper. He died of smallpox ; m. Mary , who d. 1765, aged 45 ; m. (2) Dec, 1765,
Mrs. Patience Wright, wid. of James. Children by wf. Mary: Samuel', 1736; Moses-. 1738,
d. 1747; Hannah", 1741; Aaron^, 1744; Mary'', 1746; d. 1779; m. 1766, James Wright
(son of James and Patience, above) ; John^, 1750; Moses^ (Capt.), b. 1756. [See note to

Timothy Newton*. Sr.]

Capt. Moses IIlnt, b. Oct. 28. 1756 ; res. Hardwiek, where he d. 1822 ; farmer ; m. 1778,
Esther Jenny. They had twelve children. One was Orsamus Hunt, b. 1797 ; m. (1)

Laura Newton, m. (2) Caroline Newton, sisters, daus. of Silas Newton''.
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2567. 1. Addison AiigusUis' Hunt, b. Jan. 20, 1S22 ; m. in Hardwick, March 16,

1S52, Clarissa E. Thomas, dau. of Beals and Nancy (Bigelow)
Thomas* of Hardwick, where she was born July 21, 1828. They
removed to Worcester. Four children.

2568. 2. Calvin Xeicton' Hnnt, b. June 8, 1825, at Granby, Mass., d. May 21, 1830.

2569. o. Charles Edivard^ Bunt, b. May 21, 1830; a teacher in Granby; removed
to Greenfield, and m. in 1855, Laura Warner.

2570. 4. Edwin Newton'' Hunt, b. Dec. 14, 1834; a farmer in Barre.
2558. tv. RuFUS Washbur?;", b. March 27, 1798; m. Maria Johnson.
2559. vi. JIeerick", b. May 21, 1801. He was living in 1881 at Hinsdale, N. H., and

is mentioned in the will of his nephew, Silas W. Newton'.
2560. vii. Caroliist;", b. Oct. 23, 1803 ; m. June 26, 1851, Orsamus Himt of Granby,

whose first wife was her sister Laura. See above.

2561. tviii. SiiAS Wesson", b. Dec. 29, 1805; m. Sarah F. Moore.
2.562. ix. John Calvin", b. Aug. 19, 1810, at Hardwick, Mass., and d. at Worcester in

1890. He, too, is mentioned in the will of his nephew. He married
at Leicester, Mass., April 6, 1S30, Sarah Ann Choat Watson, daughter of

Capt. Samuel, Jr., and Mary, "Polly" (Craigie) Watson of Leicester,

where she was born Sept. 20, 1813. She died without children. He
married (2) Oct. 23, 1854, Mrs. Marianna (Watson) Grosvenor, daughter
of Samuel, 3d, and Sukey (Vickers) Watson of Leicester. Mass., where
she was born May 1, 1815. She died at Worcester, July 6, 1878. [She
married first, Dec. 16, 1847, at Leicester, Samuel A. Grosvenor, son of

John P. and Bethia Grosvenor of Paxton. He was a widower, aged 32.

His first wife, Lois R., died in Paxton, Sept. 24, 1845, aged 31 years.]

John Calvin Newton settled in Worcester. He had no children. His
will, admitted to probate in 1890—October—at Worcester, makes some
pereonal bequests and gives the rest of his property, including his house
and lands, after five years, "to the trustees of Amherst College for the

endowment of a professor's chair of Greek and lectures on sculpture, now
filled by Richard Henry Mather, or whatever professor's chair he may fill

at my decease, and is to be kept as a permanent fund of said professor-

ship, and is to be forever known as the endowment fund of John C. Newton
of Worcester, for the professor's chair occupied by Richard Henry Mather,
and shall ever remain as such endowment fund." The real estate for the

purpose was valued at .$10,000 and the personal at $40,000. The late

Professor Mather of Amherst College was au intimate friend of Mr.
Newton, through whom he became much interested iu the College.

1953. JOSIAH NEWTONi^ (Timothy*, Josiali^, Moses^ Eichard^), son of

Timotby and Sar,ali (Merrick) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born there

September 21, 1768, and died in Petersham, Mass., May 6, 1858, aged nearly 90.

He married (probably in Barnard, Vt. ; published in Hardwick, November 29,

1792), Philena Cox, daughter of Capt. Benjamin and Jerusha ( ) Coxif of

Wrentham, Hardwick, Mass., and Barnard, Vt., was born in Hardwick, June 1,

1771, and died in Petersham, Mass., Augnst 28, 1842, aged 71. G. S.

"Josiah Newton and his wife were born on adjoining farms in Hardwick, Mass.

He followed her up to Barnard, long enough to get married, and brought her

back." They lived on the easterly part of the homestead of Timothy Newton,

Sr., but at some time after 1809 moved to Petersham. "There is an old farm in

Petersham called 'The Newton Place,' which I am told Warren Newton occu-

pied when living, and probably his father lived tliere also." Josiah Newton's

children were born in Hardwick. He was appointed executor of his father's will,

and given the residue of both real and personal estate not otherwise disposed of.

• See note to Dr. (icorgo .T. Newton' (3390) for Thomas pedigree,

1 Capt. Benjamin Cox, b. nbt. 1740; d. Sept. 25, 1788. aged 48. He was prob. a brother

of Capt. Ebcnczor Cox, both ot whom removed from Wrentham to Hardwick about 1760. In

the French War Bknjamin Cox, private, In the Company of Capt. Ebenezer Cox in 1758,

Sergeant In 1759, Ensign, 1700. He rem. to Barnard, Vt., about 1777, where he was au

al)lc and active citizen; Assessor; .lustlce of the Peace; Keprcsentative ; Capt. of the Mili-

lla during the Revohitlonury War; wife Jf.ri'SIIA . Nine children. The fifth was
Philena, h. June 1, 1771.
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CHILDREN.

2571. ti. Franklin', b. Oct. 10, 1796 ; m. Kanoy .

2572. ii. Lurenza', b. Feb. 20, 1799; d. ; m. (1) in Petersham, April IS, 182G,

John Taft, who died : m. (2) in Petersham, Dec. 20, 1S38, as his

second wife, Capt. Sewell Moulton* of Hubbardston, Mass., whose first

wife was Polly Hunting (5080). They lived in Hubbardston, where one
child was born

:

2575. 1. Philena A^eictoii:' Moulton, b. March 12, 1841; d. April 10, 1842.

2573. iii. T^'arren", b. Oct. 3, 1801 ; d. in Petersham, July 2, 1878, aged 76 yrs., 8 mos.

;

m. in Petersham, Feb. 4, 1840, Mrs. Susan (Laraby) Holland.t widow of

Prescott Holland. She died in Petersham, July 3, 1878, aged 80 years
[b. 1792]. I do not know that he had children, none are recorded to either

of them in Petereham. The town clerk of 1895, Mr. S. B. Cook, writes
me : "There is an old farm in Petersham, called 'The Newton place,'

which I am told Warren Newton occupied when living, and probably his

father lived there also." There is no probate settlement of his estate.

2574. iv. Philena", b. Jan. 9, 1809; d. in Leicester, March IS, 1834, aged 25; m. in

Petersham, March 31, 1829, Thomas Elliott Winchester, then of Monson,
son of Thomas and Patience (Dennis) Winchester of Hardwick, Mass.,
born about 1792; bapt. (adult) April 2, 1820. He m. (2) then "of
Leicester," in Petersham, May 19, 1835, Harriet Gates of Petersham.

2008. BAENABAS NEWTON=, JR. (Barnabas*, Josiah^, Moses^, Rich-
ard^), son of Barnabas and Eunice (Bond) Newton of Westborough, Mass., where
he was born December 30 or 31, 1775, and where he died June 6, 1827.

He married at Westborough, January 7, 1800, Lucy Godfrey, daughter of James
and Mary (Andrews) Godfrey§ of Westborough, where she was born January 12,

1778.

Mr. Newton resided in Westborough, Mass. His children were born there. In
the record of his death he is styled "Capt. Barnabas."

In 1823 a "Eestorationist Society" was formed in Shrewsbury, Mass., to which
some of the Westborough people attached themselves, among them was Barna-
bas Newton, Jr.

His estate was administered without a will at Westborough, 1827. Case in

Probate, No. 43,063.

CnlLDREN.

2576. I i. Elmer Monroe", b. Oct. 4, 1800 ; m. Salome Forbush.
2577. ii. Lyman", b. Nov. 21, 1801 ; d. Dec. 21, 1801.
257S. iii. Clarlssa Harlow", b. Dec. 29, 1802; d. Nov. 8, 1833; m. at Westborough,

April 5 or 8, 1827, John Andrews, son of Nathaniel and Abigail (Forbush)
Andrews of Westborough and Princeton, Mass. He was born at Princeton,
Nov. 24 or 25, 1791, twin with his sister Sally.

• Capt. Sewell Mol'lton m. (1) in Hubbardston, Nov. 4, 1823, Polly Huntixg. dau. of
Stephen, Jr., and Polly (Newton) Hunting of Hubbardston, where she was born Oct. 1, 1799,
and where she died Aug. 15, 1837, aged 37. G. S. They had In Hubbardston, Jane,' 1825 ;

m. 1844, Isaac F. Thompson of Princeton ; Gardner Warren, 1827 ; Sarah 1830 d 1837 ;

Martha Oibson, 1833; Julia, 1835; PoUii, 1837.

t SnsAX Laeaby and Pkescott Holland m., int. in Petersham, Oct. 20, 1833. He died
there Sept. 21, 1835, aged 44 yrs. G. S. Prescott Holland had m. (1), int. in Petersham,
Feb. 11, 1815, Betsey Slye of Dummerston. Vt., who died in Petersham, May 8, 1833, aged
38 yrs. G. S. These graves and the marriage intentions would indicate the home to have
been in Petersham. No children appear on the town records.

i JA.MES Godfrey and Mary Andrews were m. at Westborough, May 1, 1770. There were
several other families of Godfreys residing there and in Lancaster that probably were nearly
related. The first comers of the name were early in Taunton. James and Mary of West-
borough h,id ten children. The fifth was Lucy, who married Barnabas Xcwton, Jr.
Nathaniel Andrews and Abigail Forbush m. at Westborough, Mar. 4. 1784. They

resided at Westborough, where they died. For a year or more they were in Princeton, where
the twins and dau. Eunice were born. The other children were b. in Westborough. He d.

1845; she died 1827. Seven children. One was John (twin), b. 1791; m. 1827, Clarissa
Harlow Xctcton. See Forbush Gen.
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2579. iv. LucT Godfket', b. Oct. 29, 1S05; d. at Sutton, Mass., Aug. 21, 1829, aged

24. G. S. ; m. at Westborough, March 27 or 30, 1826, David B. Harring-

ton, whom I suppose to be son of Wentworth and Racliel ( )

Harrington* of Westborough, where he was born Feb. 9, 1801. He m.

(2) Amy S. Newton-', sister of his wife; see below.

2580. V. Axx Sophia" [also given Amy S.], b. Feb. 24, 1807; d. May 6, 1889; m.

at Millbury, Jan. 4, 1831, David B. Harrington ; see above. They lived

in Millbury, where they had three children, namely

:

2585. 1. Liicy Sophia' Earringtoii. b. Nov. 30, 1831 ; unm. ; was living in 1912 at

Millbury.

2586. 2. Amy' Earringtoii, b. ,18— ; unm.; living in 1012 at Millbury.

2587. 3. Charles Avgustus' Harrington, b. Feb. 12, 1841.

2581. vi. Elbkidge", b. Feb. 10, 1810.

2582. tvii. Daniel Fat=, b. Oct. 10, ISll ; m. Amy Abigail Bowman.
258:3. tviii. Barnabas", b. Blay 6, 1813 ; m. Betsey Stevens.

2584. i.v. Harriet", b. Aug. 9, 1815 ; d. July 25, 1810.

2020. ANTIPAS NEWTON= (Barnabas*, Sr., Deacon Joslah', Moses=,

Eicbard^), son of Barnabas, Sr., and Eunice (Bond) Xewton, was born in West-

borough, Mass., June 2, 1781, and died .

He married April 4, 180S, Elizabeth Carter, born October 26, 1785.

I regret not to have procured full data of this family.

CnlLDREJM.

James G.", b. Jan. 18, 1810.

Elizabeth", b. Sept. 5, 1811.

Mary Ank", b. Feb. 15, 1813.

Sarah", b. May 23, 1814.

Harriet", b. Jan. 30, 1810 ; was living in 1000.

Antipas", b. Nov. 17, 1817.

Caroline", b. Nov. 22, 1819.

Stephen", b. Oct. 12, 1821.

Susan E.°, b. June 13, 1824 ; was living in 1906.

Isaac", b. Nov. 5, 1826.

John F.", b. Jan. 15, 1829; was living Nov. 26, 1906; residence 28 More-

land St., Kosbury, Mass.; m. Martha Ann [b. Jan. 27, 1836],

died at the above residence May 30, 1906, aged 72 yrs., 4 mos., 3 dys.,

burial from residence above June 2, at 2.30 o'clock. They had children

and grandchildren. Her will was probated Oct. 6, 1906. One son was
2590. 1. John F. Xeicton'', Jr.; residence above, business office at 27 State St.,

Boston, Mass.

2037. EBEXEZER NEWTON^ (Edward*, Ebenczer^ M:oses=, Richard'),

son of Edward and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough,

Mass., was born at Southborough, February 8, 1758, and died there September

30, 1841, aged 82.

He married at Framingbam, Mass., then of Southborough, December 19, 1784

(Dup. in Southborough, June —, 1785), Sarah, Sally Eice, whom I suppose to

be the daughter of Ezekiel, Jr., and Hannah (Edmonds) Eice:}: of ilarlborough

and Framingbam, born at Framingbam, December 19, 1765. She died at South-

borough, "Widow of Ebenezer, April 3, 1848, aged 82. Dropsy and heart disease."

• Joii.x II.\RitiXGTON of Waltham anil Marv Whitney m. at Westborough, Dec. 20, 17G6.

She d. March 12. 1829, and he d. Aug. 2.", 1829, at Westborough, where they resided and
where their seven children wore born. The third was
WENTWORTn Harrington, b. Oct. 1, 1T74 ; wt. Rachel ; had three children In Westbor-

ough, viz.: WilUam. b. 1790; David, Feb. 9, 1801; Nancii, 1S0.5.

t niCE. Mr. A. II. Ward in the Kice Genealogy states that the SARAII^ dau. of Ezekiel

nice*, Jr., born ]7Gu, died young. I can find no record of such a death. He also states

that this Ezoldol Rice. .Tr.. had anolhnr daughtor Sarah, born Oct. 4, 1772. Neither can I

lind a record of this birth ; but of course he had the data.

Ezekiel RICE^ b. 1723; res. Framingbam; d. there 1800; m. Hannah Edmonds In 1751,

dau. of David and Hannah of Marlborough. He was son of

2588.
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Mr. Newton lived in the north part of Framingham, Mass. His two children

died young, so this Ebenezer Newton left no posterity that I know of. He may
have had other children before these two.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Ebenezer Newton at Marlborough,

head of a household, the other members of which were two females.

Ebenezer Newton" was a soldier of the Revolution. His service as given in

abstract is as follows: "Newton. Ebenezer. Southboro. Private Capt. Elijah

Bellows' Company, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775, served 17 days.

"Also: Capt. Silas Gates' Company; pay abstract for service in Dec. [1775]

and Jan. 1776 ; enlisted Dec. [1775] ; company raised in Marlborough-South-

borough and Northborough.

"Also: Capt. Silas Gates' Company, Col. Ward's regiment; return for milage

to and from camp, dated Dorchester, Jan. 13, 1776; milage for 60 miles allowed

to said Newton.
"Also: Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment; enlisted Aug.

21, 1777; discharged Aug. 26 (also given Aug. 27), 1777; service 6 days on

Alarm at Bennington; company proceeded from Southborough to Hadley on

horses, by order of the Brigadier, and horse hire and milage (80 miles) allowed

home."
CniLDKEN.

2G00. i. Sally=, b. Feb. 22, 1797, in Southborough ; d. there Nov. 20, 1802.

2G01. ii. Anson", b. Aug. 10, 1804, at Southborough ; d. at Framingham, Sept. 28, 1824,

aged 20. G. S.

2068. LARKIN NEWTON= (Solomon*, Ebenezer', Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Solomon and Elizabeth (How) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

June 27, 1765. He died in Southborough, January 14, 1788, aged 23.

He married Betty , bom [April 15, 1768]. She died at Southborough,

Mass., February 24, 1786, aged 17 years, 10 months, 9 days.

They had one child, born in Southborough.

CHILD.

2(102. i. WiLL.\r.i)», b. Feb. 20, 178G ; d. same 'day.

2070. JEREMIAH NEWTON^ (Solomon*, Ebenezer^ Moses=, Richard^,
son of Solomon and Elizabeth (How) Newton of Southborough and Marlborough,
Mass., was bom at Southborough, July 14, 1769, and died there September 5,

1837.

He married Dinah , who died at Southborough, December 2, 1807. She
bore him three children.

He married (2) at Southborough, December 21, 1808, Levinah Mixer (4942),
daughter of Lieutenant Joseph and Jane (Newton) Mixer* of Framingham and
Southborough. She was born at Southborough February 11, 1706, and was living

EzEKiEL Rice*, b. 1700; d. : m. (1) Hannah Whitney, who was mother o£ his
nine children. He had four wives. He was son of

Jonathan Kice^ b. 1654; d. 1725; m. (1) Martha Eames ; m. (2) Rebecca Watson; m.
(3) Elizabeth Wheeler. He had fourteen children. He was son of

Henry Rice^ b. in England abt. 1617 ; ros. Sudbury and later in Framingham, where he d.

1711 ; m. Elizabeth Moore and had ten children. He was son of
Edmdnd Rice', the emigrant from England to Sudbury, 1639.
•Benjamin Mixer' (s. of Benjamin and Rebecca (Newton) Mixer), b. 171"). d. it is

stated, "aged over 80." He lived in Southborough; m. (1) Sarah Garfield, who had Ave
children there, and died there Feb. 10. 17.54. He m. (2) 1753, Dinah Newton", dau. of .John'
(John^ John=, Richard'), b. 1718. The children by first wife were: Sarah', b. 1738; m. 1761,
Daniel Neweil of Dudley; Benjamin^, b. Dec. 21. 1740, at Shrewsbury, a deaf mute; Joseph^,
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there in 1840, surviving her husband. Her will was proved July Y, 1840; an

abstract of which follows. There were no children by this marriage.

At the Centennial Celebration, 1827, at Southborough, Mr. Newton and his

brother Willard took part as Members of the Committee of Arrangements, while

Major Larkin Newton was one of tlie '"Marshalls"—as we call the leaders of the

procession.

1840. Lovinah Newton, Southborough, 43202%A.

Will allowed July 7, 1840.

Gives everything left by her late husband, Jeremiah Newton, to L.arkin Newton, Deputy
Sheriff of Southborough, and appoints Larkiu Newton executor.

Bond of executor appointed July 7, 1S40.

$1000. Charles Johnson )

JIanassah Fay j Sureties.

Mr. Newton resided always in Southborough. In the First United States Cen-

sus, 1790, he was head of a household there, the other members of it being one

male under sixteen years and one female.

CHILDREN.

2603. ti. Larkin^ (Major), b. Sept. 12, 1789; m. Sally Brigham.
2604. tii. Lyman", b. April 6, 1794 ; m. Mary "Polly" Stuart.

2605. iii. Lee«, b. June 25, 1796 ; d. Sept. 12, 1S07.

2071. WILLAKD NEWTON= (Solomon*, Ebenezer^, Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Solomon and Elizabeth (Howe) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there, August 3, 1771, and died in Marlborough, Mass., August 18, 1863, aged

92 years, 15 days.

He married at Southborough, August 30, 1792, Lydia Baker.*

AYillard Newton was a prominent and respected citizen in both of the towns

of Southborough and Marlborough. He lived on the old homestead and farm

which had been the property of his ancestors for more than 200 years. The old

mansion was in the town of Southborough until 1843, when it was set off to

Marlborough by act of the Legislature (chapter 89).

It may not be out of place to copy again here, from an old leaflet, "A Sermon
Delivered at Southborough, July 17, 1827. The day which completed a Cen-

tury from the InconJoration of the To-mi. By Jereboam Parker, minister of

Southborougli. Printed by request." John Marsh Printer, State Street, Boston,

1827.

The sermon is long and tiresome. The text is Ecclesiastes 1. 4. The sermon,

of course, has a little history interwoven. The part that interests us is not of

great value except that it is contemporary evidence, quoting: "Notwithstanding

the usual changes and revolutions in human society, and the peiisetual fluctua-

tions of property, and after the lapse of nearly one htmdred and seventy years,

it is evident from the great number of i^ersons now living within the original

bounds of Marlborougli, who bear the names of the first proprietors, that their

1). March 7, 1742; m. Jane Newton'' (Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieF), b. ; Bira^ b. 1748;
d. y. ; Leiinah': b. 17.")1 ; d. 1754.
Joseph MI.\l:K^ Lieut, (s, o£ Benjamin'), b. 1742; m. Jane Newton, as above. Their old-

est child was Levin'ah", b. 170G ; m. Jeremiah Newton^ (Solomon*. Ebenezer', Moses=), b.

1709. [See note to Isaac Newton-' for previous generations.) [See Lemuel Newton* for the

children of Jane and Joseph Mixer.]
• LVDiA Bakek. There are several of this name who were of an age to have married

in 1792. Which one was the wife of Willard Newton is unknown to me. Some one will

know which, It I set them all down : l,ydia, dau. of Joseph and Martha, b. Oct. 30, 1774,

at Weslboroueb. Lldia, dau. Solomon and Hannah, b. April 12, 1770, at Westborougb. Lydia,

dan. Benjamin and Ellzabelh, b. Nov. 24, 1770, at Shrewsbury. This Benjamin was grandson

of Joseph of Marlborough.
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possessions in many instances are now in the hands of their descendants. The
Descendants of Richard Newton, one of the original petitioners, have occupied

the same farm, now within the bounds of Southborough, on which he lived and

died, where his great-grandson, Solomon Newton, now lives (1827) aged ninety-

three years, and his descendants to the seventh generation. A rare instance in

the history of families in this ever-changing world !"

The leaflet also gives the names of the original proprietors; the list of Dea-

cons from 17.30 to 1822, among whom were Gideon Newton, 1756, Josiah New-
ton, 1800; the order of exercises; the committees for arrangement, procession,

dinner, etc.

The procession was under the direction of Col. Jonas Ball, assisted by quite a

number of men, among whom was Major Larkin Newton ; Willard and Jere-

miah Newton on the coromittee of arrangements; at the dinner Doctor Joseph

Bullard presided, assisted by Mr. Perley Whipple and Willard Newton, Esq.,

as vice presidents; and after the dinner came the toasts, and the end of the

grand time.

Willard Newton was for a long time justice of the peace for the county of

Worcester. He represented the town of Southborough in the General Court for

the civil year which began May, 1811, and the two succeeding years.

He was the first deacon in the Universalist Church at Marlborough.

CHILDREN.

2606. I i. Wlixis', b. Dec. 30, 1792 ; m. Sophia Taylor.

2607. ii. Betsey", b. May 2, 1794 ; d. Nov. 16, 1813.

2608. iii. Nancy', b. May 5. 1796; d. May 2, 1888, in Marlborough, aged 92 yr.s., 13
dys. ; m. at Southborough, Sept. 21, 1817, Winslow Barnes, son of

William and Elizabeth (Brighamt Barnes* of Marlborough, where he
was born April 12, 1792, and died there April 15, 1861, aged 69 yrs., 3 dys.

Both are buried in Spring Hill Cemetery, Marlborough. They had two
children born in Marlborough. There may have been others.

2610. 1. Ann Elizaheth' Barns, b. Jan. 20, 1821 ; d. there April 15, 1861.

2611. 2. Lydia Augusta'' Barns, b. Dec. 3, 1822 ; m. 1846, John F. Cotting.
2609. iv. Henry Baker", b. Nov. 2, 1808; d. at Marlborough, Nov. 28, 1849, aged 41

yrs., 1 mo. G. S. Burial there in Brigham Cemetery. He m. at South-
borough, April 5, 1832, Susan Morse, dau. of Windsor and Lucy (Strat-
ton) Morse of Marlborough, where she was bom Aug. 27, 1803.

SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

2097. ASA NEWTON" (Elisha=, Elisha^ Moses^, Moses=, Eichardi), son of

Elisha, Jr., and Sarah (Miles) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born there,

February 24, 1764, and died there. October 19, 1836, aged 73.

He married in Worcester, Mass., December 23, 1784, Catherine Jennison,

daughter of Samuel and Mary (Heywood) Jennison of Watertowa and Shrews-
bury, Mass. She was bom at Shrewsbury, August 2, 1767, and died tliere August
5, 1828, aged 01, the mother of liis ten children.

He married (2) at Shrewsbury, January 12, 1832, Mrs. Lydia Cooper, a widow
of Northbridge, Mass. She is said to have died at Shrewsbury, October 9, 1836,

aged 73.

Asa Newton lived in Shrewsbury. His children were bom there.

• B,VEXS. Barxes. Dea. William Barns^ [son of Solomon* (wf. Judith Hapgood), son of
Daniel' (wf. Zeviah Eager), son of .Tobn= (wf. Hannah ), son of Thomas Barnesi from
England In 1636. aged 20, and died 1679 ; his will that year ; settled in Marlborough ; m.
Abigail Goodnow. dau. of Thomas', who came from England with him], b. 1766. Elizabeth
Bkiqham, b. 1769, dau. of Winslow and Elizabeth (Uarrington) Brigham.
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There was no Asa Newton of Shrewsbury head of a household enumerated in

the United States Census of 1790. At Granby there was a man of the name
whose family besides himself was two males vmder sixteen years and two females,

probably another Asa.

Asa Newton's will was administered at Shrewsbury in 1S3G. Case in Pro-

bate, No. 43,057.

CnlLDREX.

2(512. i. Mary", b. July 7, 1785 ; d. Feb. 2, 178G.

2012a. ii. M.\rt Jexmsok', b. Jan. IS. 17S7 ; m. at Shrewsbury, Dec. 2, 1S19, Shapley

Caswell, then a resident of Shrewsbury.

2G13. tiii. Edward', b. Nov. 4, 17S9 ; m. Sarah Doubt Brown.
2014. iv. Elizabeth", b. May 19, 1792 ; d. at Boylston, Mass.. Jau. 14, 1&34, aged 42

;

111. at Shrewsbury, July 12, 1827, as his 2d wife, Joseph Plympton, son of

Lieut. Joseph and Jane ( Bastine) Plympton of Medfield, Mass.,

born "Oct. 6, 1790, on unincorporated land in Maine," and so recorded

in Medfield, Mass., at which latter place he died, Sept. 5, 1855. He was
a shoemaker, and resided in Medfield and Boylston, Mass., and Portland,

JIaine. One child by 2d wife was
2G14a. 1. Catherine E.' Phjmi)t<jn, b. Aug. 7, 1829; d. March 25, 1881; m. July —

,

18GG, Lucius Eaton, one of the first settlers of Philo, 111. Two children.

2G15. v. Sarah', b. Aug. 17, 1794 ; d. ; m. at Shrewsbury, June 25, 1827,

"Daniel McClure of Mendon," aud in intention, "David McCIure of

Mendon." David McClure died in Shrewsbury, Feb. 26, 1S3G, aged 41.

"The only child of David and Sally, May 5, 1832, age 1 yr., 6 mos.," died

at Shrewsbury, no name given. She married (2) at Shrewsbury, Nov. 2G,

1839, Stephen Green.

261G. vi. Eunice", b. March 31, 1797 ; d. July 8, 1807, aged 10.

2G17. 1vii. Levi', b. July 1, 1799; m. Thankful Newton' (3076).
2618. Tiii. Samuel', b. April 7. 1801.

2C>19. fix. Charles', b. April 14. 1805 ; m. Sally .

2620. X. Joseph', b. June 10, 1808 ; d. March 12. 1832, age 23 yrs., 9 mos., 2 dys.

2098. EZEKIEL NEWTON«, JE. (EzekieP, Elisha*, Moses\ Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of Ezekiel, Sr., and Persis (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury and

Spencer, Mass., was bom at Shrewsbury, Mass., May 22, 1757, and was living

March 16, 1812.

He married at Spencer, Mass., August 30, 1780, Catherine Coggswell of Paxton.

Ezekiel Newton was a soldier of the Eevolutiou. Abstract of Service: "Pri-

vate, Capt. Josiah White's Company, Lieut. Col. Benjamin Flagg's division,

Col. Samuel Denny's (Wore. Co.) regiment, inarched Aug. 21, 1777, discharged

Aug. 23, 1777, service five days including two days (40 miles) travel home. Com-
pany marched to Hadley on alarm at Northward. Eoll dated at Spencer."

Mr. Newton lived in Spencer, Mass. Eleven children were born to them there.

At the taking of the Eirst United States Census, 1790, the family of Ezekiel

Newton of Spencer consisted of one male above sixteen years, two males below

sixteen years, and four females.

From the following letter—which explains itself—from Ezekiel Newton to his

brother Edmund at Spencer, and dated at "Liverinore," we may assume that he

luid moved from Spencer to a town not far away—probably to Paxton. There is

no town of Liverinore in Massachusetts. A local name as here used, perhaps.

This is the latest I have of this Mr. Newton.

I^ivin-more 16th March 1812.

Brother Edmund,

I acknowledge the reccii)t of your two letters relative to tlie death of my son Ezekiel.

Immediately after receiving the first letter I determined to visit Spencer, but the diffi-

culty of pro<'uring money prcvonlod my journey; and at tlie time of receiving the

second loiter, the difiiculty of traveling when the roads are so bad will render it impossible

for me lo attend to the business of settling my son's estate.
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Therefore it is my earnest desire and request that you take the sole management of

settling the estate according to Jaw and the dictates of your own conscience.

(Seal I I assure you I shall be perfectly satisfied with the administration, and I do

by this letter, empower you to administer on the estate of my son Ezekiel deceased,

and grant you all the privileges necessary for so doing. The property you mention as

being left, I wish you to sell and allow such reasonable pay day as will ensure a current

price. If the stock is of such a kind as will let out to pay the interest and keeping, you

will please to put it into some good hands, if otherwise, it will be better to sell it &c
If prosperity is favourable to me, I shall call on you as soon as opportunity will permit,

in the meantime wish you to consider my misfortune, and do that justice to me my
circumstances require.

—

I remain in usual health and have the prospect of as much work as I can attend to this

spring.

Yours as usual, Ezekiel Newton.

Administration on the estate of Ezekiel Newton late of Rutland deed to be granted to

Edmund Newton of Spencer Xeoman.
Apprizers .Tno. Goodale of Rutland Yeoman

Samuel Jenison Paxton
Ivory Allen of Spencer Carpenter

1812. Ezekiel Newton, Rutland, 43161.

Papers.
Bond $10000 of Edmond Newton of Spencer.
Appointed administrator Apr. 4, 1812.

Asa Goodell )

.John Goodell j sureties.

Warrant of Appraisal.
Inventory.

Personal .$240.18

Land in $250.00
Templeton.
Affidavit of notice of appointment.
Account Receipts $257.5C,

Debts & expenses 2.52..50

Bal. $5.06
List of debts & expenses.

Letter of Ezekiel Newton,

Whether Ezekiel Newton, 3cl, had wife and children at this date I do not

know. Probahly not, since his father seems to be the principal heir.

2621. i. Lucy', b. Oct. 17, 1781; d. ; m. at Spencer, Oct. 10, 1804, Junius
Allen [this name is also given "Juna," "Junia" and '"James?"], son of

Israel and Thankful (Greenwood) Allen of Shrewsbury and Spencer. He
was born at Shrewsbury. Aug. 24, 1775.

2622. ii. Catherine', b. June 14, 1783; d. ; m. at Spencer, March 27, 1825,
Henry Rixford.

2623. iii. Eunice', b. May 26, 1785 ; d. ; m. at Spencer, May 5, 1805, William
Britton* (2d wf.) of Rutland, son of William.

• JOHX Beitt.iin of Southborough, Mass.. and Esther Newton, dau. of Edward' (Edw.',
Moses», Rlch».), [int. in Shrewsbury Jan. IG. 1T62] m. April 14, 1762.

WiLLiAJt Brittaix of Rutland. Mass.. and I^vdia Whitney, dau. of Samuel of Weston and
Shrewsbury, married in Shrewsbury, Mass.. Nov. 3, 1767. She was born .Tune 1, 1746 ; died
Feb. 1. 1S04. in her oTth year. G. S. 1, in Spencer. Mass. He married (2) Eunice New-
ton, dau. of EzekieP, .Fr. (Ezekiel^ Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Eich'.), of Spencer, May 5, ISOo,
in Spencer.
Samuel Brittain, Jr., of Rutland, from Southborough, Mass., and Ruth Parker, dau. of

Stephen. Jr., from Roxbury to Shrewsbury, whose wife was Abigail, were married in Spencer,
Mass., Oct. 4. 1768 ; lived in Shrewsbury and had there five children. Abigail Parker, sister

of Ruth, above, m. Jonas 1^'cwton of Worcester, son of Obediah* (Thomas^ John=, Richi.).

Then there is later Sally Britton of Oakham. Mass., who married 1786, Edmund Newton'
of Spencer. She d. 1810, aged 50.

Ward says these three Brittains may be brothers.
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2G24. iv. Ezekied", 3d, b. Jan. 25, 1787, at Spencer; m. [int. in Rutland, May IS,

1811] Sally Goodenow. He died at Templeton. Feb. 2, 1812. C. R. His
estate was settled by bis uncle, as sbown berewitb. He seems to have
bad no family.

2C25. V. EsiEKT', b. Aug. 22, 1789.

2626. vi. Ttlor', b. April 19, 1792 ; d. Nov. 17, 1802.

2627. vii. Samuel", b. Sept. 2, 1794 ; d. Nov. 12, 1802.
2628. viii. Louis" (a dan.), b. June 5, 1797; d. Nov. IG, 1802.

2629. is. Alice', b. Nov. 25, 1799 ; d. Nov. 12, 1802.

2630. s. Edmunds 2d, b. aiarch 20, 1802 : d. Nov. 15, 1802.

2631. xi. LoALLis', b. Feb. 11, 1804. I think she is the same as "Alice Lois," who
married at Spencer, Jan. 13. 1825, Isaac Cogswell.

2111. EDMUND NEWTON'' (Ezekiel% Elislia*, Moses=, Moses'-, Eichard'),

son of Ezekiel, Sr., and Persis (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury and Spencer,

Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, February 18, 1764, and died at Spencer, May IT,

1S54, aged 90.

He married [int. at Oakham Sept. 4, 1786], Sally Britton* of Oaldiam, Mass.,

born about 1769, and died at Spencer, March 27, 1819, aged 50. G. S. in Spencer.

He married (2) at Eutland, Mass., April 20, 1820, Mrs. Sarah Goodale of Eut-
land. She was born about 1776, and died at Spencer, July 22, 1826, aged 50.

G. S. in Spencer.

He married (3) at Spencer, December 5, 1827, Amelia ("Emilia," "Milley'')

Prouty, daughter of Joseph and Betsey (Draper) Prouty of Spencer, where she

was born January 7, 1796.

Mr. Newton was living in Spencer in 1790. The First United States Census,

taken that year, gives his family there as consisting of only himself and one

female, who would be his first wife. From this I am led to think she had no
children, though she may have had, of course.

In 1812 he was living in Spencer and was appointed administrator to settle

the estate of his nephew, Ezekiel Newton, 3d (EzekieP, Jr.).

He died intestate and his estate was administered at Spencer in 1854. Case in

Probate No. 43,112.

Bond of Emilia Newtcui, widow appointed administratrix .\ug 1, 1854.

$2000. Jonas Wi
Elisha Pr

S'llson )
, . > suretii
Prouty

j

CHILD BY SECOND WIIE.

2a';2. i. !\L\i!Y Fiske". b. JIarch 25, 1821 ; d. May 25,

cniLDWEN BY THIRD WIFE.

2033. ii. Edmund Fiske", b. July 5, 1828.

2634. iii. James Draper", b. July 25, 1830.

2115. JOEL NEWTON" (Timothy^ Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Timothy and Huldah (Wheelock) Newton of Sln-ewsbui-y, and Hubbardston
and Westminster, Mass., was born at Hubbardston, September 25, 1766; baptized

at Templeton October 5, 1766, and died in New York.

Ho married at Princeton, Mass., February 10, 1794, Mrs. Nabby Bruce.

Joel Newton lived in Hubbardston until after the birth there of six children.

He removed to New York and died there.

children.

2032a. i. Su.san' ("Sukcy"' i . b. May 2S. 1794.

2633a. ii. Amos', b. Nov. 14, 1795.

* Sec Britton note to EzoUlcl Newton, No. 209S.
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2G34a. iii. Hannah', b. Oct. 12, 179S; d. ; m. at Templeton, Mass., March 18,

1824. as his 2d wife. Beniamin Gates of Barre, born Aug. 8, 1779, died

July 6, 1846. He married (1) Nov. 17, 1818, Esther Gates Jenny of

Hardwick, who died in Barre, Dec. 28, 1820. T. R.
2635. iv. Ithamak" (twin), b. March 2, 1802. There died in Hubbardston, Mass.,

"
, wf. of Ithamar, Aug. — , 1838, C. R. Consumption." Perhaps

wife of this Ithamar.
2636. V. Otis' (twin), b. March 2, 1802.
2637. vi. Abigail, "Nabby"', b. March 17, 1803; d. ; m. Stephen Shattuck.

2116. TIMOTHY NEWTON^ JR. (T^lnotl^y^ EHslia*, Moses^, Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Timothy and Huldah (Wlieelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Temple-
ton, Westminster and Hubbardston, Mas's., was bom at Hubbardston, July 5,

1771, and died at Westminster, July 29, 1842. Burial there. G. S.

He married at Rutland, Mass., November 7 or 9, 1800, Phebe How, daughter

of Matthias, Jr., and Azubah (Davis) How* of Rutland, where she was born

, and baptized there July 21, 1776. C. E. She died at Westminster, his

widow, June 11 or 14, 1844, aged 68. Consumption.
Mr. Newton settled in Westminster, where all of his large family of thirteen

children were born. September 24, 1794, he bought of Benjamin Richardson- of

Sterling, "the 3d and 4th Division Lett." and made the first improvements on it;

building a house and fitting it for a home. It became the estate of his son

Joel, who was the only one of his children to settle in Westminster.

In 1818, Mr. Newton and his wife Phebe were members of the Congregational

Church in Westminster. Although his father was taxed there on the lands he

owned at an early date, he was probably only a transient resident.

He died without making a will and his estate was administered at Westminster
in 1824. Case in Probate, No. 43,449.

CHILDREN.

2638. i. .ToEL' (twin), b. Jan. 20, 1802; d. Aug. 1, 1818, aged 16 yrs., 6 mos., 11 dys.

2639. ii. Sally' (twin), b. Jan. 20, 1802; d. March 8, 1802.

2640. iii. Timothy', 3d, b. Nov. 13, 1803; d. Sept. 2, 1883, at ; m. in Gardner,
Mass., May 3, 1843, Mary Cobleigh. They were living in Gardner in

1860. No children.

2641. iv. roLLT', b. Nov. 21, 1805; d. Oct. 17. 1875; m. at Hubbardston, Feb. 22,

1827, Samuel Warren, 2d, son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Hepzibah (Waite)
\Varrent of Hubbardston, Mass., born at New Marlborough. Mass., Sept.

3, 1804, died Hubbardston, Aug. 28, 1847, aged 42 yrs., 11 mos., 25 dys.

Inflammation of bowels. They lived in Hubbardston. Their children, born
there, were

:

2651. 1. Roxa' Warren, b. Aug. 11, 1827 ; d. Dec. 4, 1843.

2652. 2. Levi' TVarrcn, b. Oct. 1, 1830; m. 1853, Lucretia Browning. Rem. to

Gardner.
2653. 3. Uvfus' Warren, b. March 15, 1832; m. 1856, Alice Marean. Resides

Cambridge.
2654. 4. Mary Ann' Warren, b. March 8, 1834 ; m. Joseph H. Marean.
2655. 5. Calvin' Warren, b. May 21, 1835. Resides Gardner.

• The How pedigree In this case is through Matthias^ Jr. (Matthias*, Sr., John'. Isaacs
John How' of Watertown, Sudbury, and Marlborough), b. at Rutland. 1742; m. 1767, Azu-
bah Davis. Matthias', Sr., was from Marlborough to Rutland, wt. Elizabeth IIowe' (dau.
of John', John^ John'). See Marlborough. Rutland, and How Gen.

J Ebenezer Warren, Sr. ( ), b. 1744; d. 1819, aged 6.5: res. Rutland, perhaps Barre,
and Hubbardston ; m. Phebe Garfield, who d. 1829, aged 73. Nine children. The first

was
Ebenezer Warren, Jr., b. 1781 ; d. 18.59 ; m. 1804, Hepzibah Waitb ; b. 1782, dau. of

Joseph Walte of Marlborough and Iluhbardston, a soldier o£ the Revolution, who d. 1819,
aged 65, and whose wife was Hepzibah (Sherman) Waite, who d. 1849, aged 89. Ebenezer
Warren, Jr., had nine children. The first was Samuel, 2d, b. 1804 ; m. Polly Newton'.

For other Warrens, see Joslah Newton', Ithamar Newton', Josiah Newton^
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2G56. G. Anniistiis" "n'mrcn, h. Juue 28, 1S37; m. 1SG3, Josephine S. Upton of

Gardner.

2657. 7. Samuel L.« Warren, b. , 1840; d. Oct. 5, 18-11, age 1 yr. G. S.

2t!12. V. Eliza", b. Dec. 3, 1807 ; m. at the age of 18 years, in Rutland. Mass., March
G, 182G, as his second wife, Abiather Childs, aged 71. lie was son of

Thomas and Anna (Bullard"! Childs* of Rutland, where he was born

Sept. 15, 1754, and where he died Oct. 1, 1833. They had one child,

born in Rutland.
2058. 1. James Madison' Childs. b. Feb. 27, 1827.

2043. tvi. RuFUS' (twin), b. May 8, 1810; m. Rebecca Willard.

2G44. vii. Reuben' (twin), b. May 8, 1810; d. Jan. 12, 18G3, aged 53. He m.

[intention in Royalstou, Aug. 28, 1835], then "of Warwick." Wealthy
Gates. In 18G0 they were liying in Northfield, Mass., and had three

children.

2(i45. viii. S.vllt', b. Nov. 4, 1S12 ; d. at Westminster, Oct. 3 or 6, 18.33, aged 20 yrs.,

11 mos. In 1828 she was a member of the Congregational Church at

Westminster ; unm.
2G4G. ix. Litct', b. Dec. 17, 1814; d. ; m. at Westminster. March 31. 1S3G,

Joel Baker of Gardner, son of Ezra and Lucy (Priest) Bakeri of Gardner,

where he was born April 5, 1815. They were living in 1860 in Templeton,

where the births and deaths of their children are recorded, namely

:

2650. 1. Augustus Levi' Baker, b. , 1839; d. Feb. 1 or 2, 1842, aged 3 years.

Dropsy.
2GG0. 2. Mary Sophia' Baker, b. June 20, 1843.

3. , dau., b. March 26, 1845.

4. , dau., b. Nov. — , 1846 ; d. Dec. 4, 1846. aged 14 dys.

2661. 5. Ediiah Adelaide' Baker, b. Nov. — , 1847.

2647. s. AUGU.ST-V (twin), b. April 11, 1817; d. at Westminster, July 15, 1835, aged

18 yrs., 3 mos.. 4 dys. She was a member of the Congregational Church
at Westminster, in 1834 ; unm.

2648. si. Augustus' (tv\in), b. April 11, 1817; m. Mary Mitchell. They resided in

Indiana ; were living in 1S60, and had three children.

2649. xii. Phebe', b. April 11, 1819 ; d. Dec. 7, 1819.

26.50. txiii. Joel', b. Feb. 11, 1821 ; m. Eunice Maria Swain.

2124. NATHAN NEWTON" (Timothy', Elisha*, 'Moses\ Moses=, Ricbardi),

son of Timotliy, Sr., and Huldali (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, West-
minster and Hubbardston, Mass., was born at Hubbardston, June 21, 1776, and
died there November 1.3, 1839, aged 64. G. S. in the Clark Cemetery with first

wife.

He married at Hubbardston, Mass., June 26, 1S04, Miriam Lyon, daughter of

Bezaleel and Mary (Davenport) Lyon§ of Hubbardston, born , 1768. She
died at Hubbardston, July 30, 1820, aged 51. G. S.

He married (2) at Princeton, Mass., October 14, 1821, Mrs. Miranda (Jones)

Davis (widow of James Davis of Princeton, whom she man-ied there April 6,

1808, and who died there September 27 or 29, 1814, and by whom she had three

children: 1, Lucretia, 1809; 2, ; 3, Maria, 1812). She died in Utah,

November 13, 1839.

Mr. Newton lived in Hubbardston, where he had three children by each wife.

He died intestate and his estate was administered at Hubbardston in 1839.

Case in Probate, No. 43,343.

* ABiATUKii CiiiLDs (Thomas) m. (1) 1780. Sahah Amks, who died in Rutland. 1825. aged
71. She had ./acob,, 1780 ; Bcnjamiti, 1782 ; Sarah, l'S5 ; Anna, IIST ; Ifary, 1789 ; Isabel,

1700; Susanna, 1793; Curtis, 1795. For ancestry of Childs see note to Peter Newton*
(Abraham'. Danlel=).

t Ezra Kakek (Thomas. Ulchard). h. 1815. Gardner; m. 1812. Lucy Priest.
Thomas Baker (Richard), b. 17G1 ; d. 1812; m. 1788, Molly Lbwis of Westminster.
Richard Baker ( ) of Westminster d. 1808, aged 80. Wife Mary, who d. 1813,

aged 78. Nine children.

8 I'.EZALEEI, I-YON (Hot (rac('d).'a soldier of the Revolution, came from Barre in 1771 to

Hubbardston. lie was killed by the faUing upon him of a Ilmli of a tree in 179G. in his
.'i7th year. He married Mary Davenport, who died a widow, 1803, in her 62d yr. They had
ten children. 1'he second was Miriam, b. 17G8, m. Nathan Newton.
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CHILDREN.

2662. i. Anna', b. Ma.v 5, ISOo ; d. : m. at IlubbiU-dston, Jul.v 12, 1S42, as

his 2(1 wife, Paniel Woodward, .Jr. (whose first wife was her sister, see

below^, son of Paniel and Keziah (Newton) Woodward* of Hubbardston,
where he was born Oct. 3, 1802, and where he died Sept. 25, 1847, aged
44 years, 11 mos., 22 dys. Dysentery. They lived in Hubbardston, where
their two children were born

:

2668. 1. yathaii 2\'eicfo»« Woodicard. b. May 1, 1843.
2669. 2. Daiiicl Hcnrif Woodunrd. b. Feb. 27, 1845.

2663. tii. Nathan", .Jr., b. May 4. 1707: m. Eliza Whittemore.
2664. iii. Mary", b. Feb. 6, 1810; d. at Hidibardston, Mass., Oct. 10. 1838, aged 28 yrs.,

8 mos., G. S., at Forest Hill Cemeter.v. She m. at Hubl)ardston, Nov. 30,

1829, as his first wife, Daniel Woodwai'd, Jr., of Hubbardston, who m. (2 I

her sister Anna as above. She had two children, born at Hubbardston

:

2670. 1. Lucy Aim' ^yoodua>d, b. Nov. 28, 1830.
2671. 2. George Oilman' Woodtcard. b. Dec. 24, 1832.

2665. iv. Miranda Jone.s', b. Sept. 16. 1822; d. ; m. at Hubbardston, Nov. 3,

1840, Stillman Clarli, then of Princeton. He came from Dorchester,
Mass.. to Hubbardston, where lie married and had nine children ; removed
in 1856 to Jamaica, Vt. Children were

:

2672. 1. Mary Miranda' Clark, b. July 12, 1841; m. 1875, R. Howard of Jamaica.
Vt.

2673. 2. George A.' Clarl; b. July 22. 1842; d. Dec. 11, 1842. .

2674. 3. George' Clark, b. July 22, 1848.

2675. 4. Eniilij J/.* Clark, b. : m. 1865, A. H. Jlorse of Leominster, Mass.
2676. 5. Ella h.' Clark, b. July 31, 1848(?l.
2677. 6. John 31.' Clark, b. Dec. 22, 1&50; m. 1875, Abbv Proutv of Jamaica, Vt.

2678. 7. Hiram A.' Clark, b. July 30, 1852 ; d. soon.

2679. 8. Warren H.' Clark, b. May 9, 1854; d. soon.

2680. 9. Charlotte A.' Clark, b. Oct. 7, 18.55; m. 1876, W. G. Sheffuer of Jamaica,
Vt.

2666. V. Mii!iAM I^YON'. b. Sept. 12. 1824; d. Nov. 8, 1879; m. at Hubbardston,
Sept. 30, 1845, Asa Gardner Clark, son of Asa and Lois (Simonds) Clarkt
of Hubbardston, where he was born May 5, 1821, died March 20, 1870.
They had three children born at Hubbardston, and perhaps others.

2681. 1. Mary Ann' Clark, b. Sept. 25, 1848; d. Sept. 5. 1849.

2682. 2. George W.' Clark, b. June 23, 1850.

2683. 3. Etta Maria' Clark, b. March 19, 1854.
2667. vi. Lucy', b. May 9, 1827; d. ; m. Feb. 10, 1852, Nathan Brick.

• Woodward. Embarked at Ipswich, England, April 10. 1634. ship Elhnbeth. Richaud
Woodward', aged 4.5 ; wife Rose, aged 50 ; son George, aged 13 years, and son John, aged
13 years. They settled In Watertown, Mass. Wife Rose d. 1662, aged 80, and he m. 1663,
Ann Gatbs, b. 1603, wld. of Stephen Gates of Cambridge. lie d. 1663. Wid. Ann died in
Stow, 1683. He was one of the earliest proprietors o£ Watertown.
Georgk Woodward^, b. about 1621; d. 1676; res. WatiTtown ; m. (1) Mary, and had

eight children ; m. (2) 16.")9, Elizabeth Hammond. His fourth son was
John Woodward", b. 1649 ; his will, dated 1728, proved 1732 ; rem. to Newton, Mass.

He m. Rebecca Bobbins, dau. ot Richard of Cambridge. She d. 1696. lie died 1732, aged
83. He m. "1686. Sarah Bancrofl of Reading" = Watertown. "2nd w. Sarah Goodenow" =
Newton, and the death of 2d wf. in each case is Sept. 22. 1723. He was a weaver and
resided on the south side of the river near Newton Upper Ealls. The house he erected wa's
standing in 1834. occupied by his descendants. He had eleven children b. in Cambridge and
Newton. The fifth was

Daniet, Woodward', b. 1681; res. Newton; selectman three years; d. 1740, aged 68; m.
1704. Elizabeth Greeley, who had five children, and died 1750. The last was
Daniel Woodward^ .Jr.. b. 1714; d. 1774. aged 60; res. Newton; m. 17.39, Mary Stone,

who d. 1776. aged 57. They had eight children. The seventh was
Daniel Woodward', b. March 23, 1760-1 ; was a soldier of the Revolution, In the Conti-

nental Army at Saratoga and at the surrender ot Burgoyne ; settled in Hubbardston, Mass.,
where he died Sept. 20. 1833. aged 93. He m. there Nov. 28, 1784, Keziah Newton" (2084).
They had nine children. The youngest was Daniel' , Jr., b. 1802; d. 1847; m. (1) 1829, Mary
Xetcton', who d. 1838. aged 28; m. (2) 18-12, Anna Xewton'', sister ot Mary, daus. ot Nathan"
(2124). See, for further information, note to Nahum Newton* (4257).

t Eli Clark (not traced), from Barre to Hu-bbardston. about 1770, d. Dec. 26. 1817, aged
66; m. at Rutland, 1770, Lois Stone, dau. ot Nathan and Mary. She d. 1836, aged 84. They
had nine children in Hubbardston. The seventh was
Asa Clark, h. 1789; d. 1872; m. 1813. Ix)is Simonds. who d. 1838. They had ten chil-

dren. The third was Asa Gardner, b. 1821 ; m. Miriam L. Newton. See the Clark Genealogies.

19



200 XEWTON GENEALOGY

2125. ASA NEWTON« (Timotliy'. Elislia*, ]\roses\ Moses=, EichardO, son

of Timothy and Huldah (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Westminster and

Hubbardston, Mass., was born in the latter town, January 26, 1779, and died

[I suppose at Nashua, N. H.] January — , 1874.

He married March 15, 1800, Mary, "Polly" Stow, daughter of Ebenezer and

Mary (Hflrtwell) Stow* of Concord and Hubbardston, Mass. She was born at

Concord, March 25, 1779, and died, probably at Nashua, N. H., March 18, 1855,

aged 76.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hubbardston, Mass., where he lived until after

his first eight children were born, when he moved to Dunstable, Mass., and about

ISl-t removed to Nashua, N. H., where he settled as a fanner, and had four more

children.

CniLDREX.

i. , dan., b. June 2.3, 1800. P. R.

2684. ii. Elizabeth', b. June 30, 1801 ; d. Sept. 2. 1803.

2085. iii. JIary. "Polly"', b. Dec. 22, 1803; d. Feb. 11, 188 1 ; m. .Tune 8, 1824,

Luther Robbins of Nashua, N. H.. son of .Tothan and Hannah (Fiske)

Robbins of Nashua. N. H., born Sept. 4. 1795. and died Feb. 28, 1874.

They resided in Hollis, N. H., half a mile southeast of the ^Y. N. & R.

R. R.. where he was a farmer. Tlieir children were

:

269.5. 1. Freeman Lutlicr^ Rnhbins, b. April 2, 182,5: a farmer in Nashua, X. H.,

removed, 18.57, to Dunstable, Mass., which was only about a mile

south of the Nashua homestead. He married in 1854, Sarah Wheeler,

b. 1831: dau. of Gilman and Hannah (Hood) Wheeler. Four children.

2696. 2. nannah Maria^ Robbins, h. Oct. 15, 1826: d. Sept. 17, 1881; m. 1851,

Dexter E. Robbins, son of Elijah and Rebecca (Corey I Robbins of Dun-
stable, Mass., where he was born in 1824 and died in 18S6 ; a black-

smith and farmer. Two children.

2697. 3. Harriet Jv'cwfon' Robbins, b. Oct. 13, 1829 : d. May 8, 1882.

2698. 4. Lucy Anne' Robbins. b. Sept. 7, 1832; d. Oct. 8, 1874.

2609. 5. Andrew Woodburir' Robbins. b. Nov. 27, 1835; a farmer near the home-
stead ; m. in 1865, Annette F. Adams, b. 1840, dau. of Henry and
Roxana (Terrilll Adams of Nashua, N. H. Two children.

2700. 0. Elijah Atherton" Robbins. b. Dec. 31, 1839; a farmer at Na.shua, N, H.

;

m. in 1875, Sarah H, Lampson. Her mother was a Bartlett. Two
children.

2701. 7. Leu-is Edicin' Robbins, b. Aug. 12. 1842; a farmer on the homestead; m.
in 1875, Hannah E. Bowen, b. 1848: dau. of Francis and Elizabeth R.
(Howe) Bowen of Billerica, JIass. One child.

20S(5. iv. Asa", b. April 14, 1805 ; d. Slarch 4, 1809.

2687. V. SoruiA', b. Jan. 23, 1806.

2688. vi. Sarah", b. May 2, 1807 ; d. at Dunstable. JIass., Oct. 12, 1^35, aged 28.

2689. tvii. Asa', Jr., b. Feb. 2. 1809 : m. Levina Hall of Nashua, N, H.
2090. tviii. William Pluiimek', b. May 11, 1811; m. Caroline Huntley.

2C91. tix. EBEJN-EZEU Stow', b. Nov. 28, 1813; m. Edy Adams; m. (2) Julia Tolles.

2692. X. Matilda Sopiironia', b. Sept. 5, 1815 or 16 ; m. Oct 18, 1841, Luther Dow,
son of Daniel and Sally (Lovejoy) Dow of Hollis, N. H., where he was
born Jlay 25, 1798. He died Jan. 26, 1879, He was a farmer in Hollis,

N. H., half a mile north of the state line and one mile west of Nashua
River. Three children were :

2702. 1. Helen Antoinette' Dow. b. Oct. 2, 1842; m. 1863, Joseph Edwin Ober,
son of .Joseph and Caroline (Coburn) Ober of Hollis, N. H., where
he was born in 18;J4 ; srocer at Arlington, Mass. ; rem. in 1872, to West
Milford, Mass. Two childreiii.

• EiiEXEZER Stow" (Amos*, Ebenezer'), b. 1753; came about 1796 from Concord, Mass., to
Hubbardston, Mass., where ho d. 1841, aged 88. He m. 1775, Mary Hartweli., who d.

1810. aged 85. Tlicy had •\VilUam', 1770: moved to Hillsborough. N. H. ; Polly", 1779; m.
Asa Newton' ; libcnc^ci-', Jr., 178(1 ; m. Hannah Murdock ; Sally", 1782 ; m. Aaron Grimes ;

ICHzahcth", 1792; d. 1800; Kphraim", 1797; m. Sally M. Goodspeed.
Amo.s Stow* (Ebenezer'), b. ; res. Concord; m. Mary .

Edenezer Stow' (NathanloF), b. ; m. AntG.\ii. Parlino.
Nathaniel Stow' (.TohnM, b. In England; m. Martha Blgnell. .ToiiN Stow' came, 1634,

from England with wife Ei.izabktii (Story) and six cUIUlron to Koxbiiry.
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2703. 2. Daniel Netoion' Dow, b. Nov. 2.j, 1845 ; while a passenger on the W. &
N. R. R., was killed, Jan. 2-4, 1865, struck by a bridge at Lancaster,

Mass.
270i. 3. Francis Albert? Doic. b. Feb. 20, lS5i; a farmer on the homestead; m.

in 1880, Emma Gilson, dau. of Joel and Louisa (Woods) Gilson of

Dunstable. Mass., where she was born in 1857. One child.

2G93. xi. Hannah', b. Dec. 20, 1818; m. May 9, 1843, Daniel M. Smith, son of

Daniel and Louisa (Farrar) Smith of Hollis, N. H., where he was born

.Ian. 25, 1817 ; a farmer in Hollis, N. H., in the south part of the town.

Their children were

:

2705. 1. Henry Xeicton^ Smith, b. Dec. 25, 1844; a sawyer in Hollis, N. H. ; lived

some years in the northern part of the town ; returned to the home-
stead in 1889. In 1895 had been town clerk since 1885 ; m. in 1875,

Fanny E. Frost, dau. of Reuben and Jane (Peabody) Frost of Arling-

ton, Mass., where she was born in 1856. Three children.

2706. 2. Mary Louisa' Smith, b. July 24, 1853; m. in 1874, Samuel R. Merrill,

son of Samuel and Sarah (Newell) Merrill of Nashua, N. H., where
he was born in 1844 ; a marketman and farmer at Pepperell, Mass.
Three children.

2694. xii. Lucy Anne' b. Jan. 25, 1823 ; d. July 31, 1881 ; m. April 11, 1848, Thomas
S. Patch, son of Tliomas and Lucinda (Nutting) Patch of Hollis, N. H.,

where he was born Oct. 27, 1821, and died Sept. 23, 1893 ; a farmer in

Hollis, N. H. Their children were

:

2707. 1. Charles Arthur' Pateh, b. May 3, 1857; d. Oct. 2, 1S57.

2708. 2. Herbert Tracif Patch, b. July 14, 1860 ; a farmer on the homestead ; ra.

in 1883, Abby C. Duncklee. dau. of Ebenezer and Abigail (Wright)
Duncklee of AmUei'st, N. H., where she was born in 1858. Two
children.

2709. 3. Annette Anncf Patch, b. Aug. 15, 1866; m. in 1885, Henry Jackson
Duncklee, born in Hollis in 18.56, a brother of Abby C. above. He is a

miller. Five children.

2126. ITHAMAE NEWTON" (Timothy^, Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Eichard'),

son of Timothy and Huldah (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Westminster
and Hubbardston, Mass., was bom at Hubbardston, October 24, 1781, and died

there July 28, 1838.

He married at Hubbardston, October 15, 1807, Mary, "Polly" Nichols, daugh-

ter of Jonathan and Sarah (Davis) Nichols* of Athens, Vt., and Hubbardston,

where she was born "
22, 1785." She died in "So. Lancaster, Mass., Dec.

12, 1869, aged 85." Mrs. Polly Newton and Luke Warren married at Hubbard-
ston, September 30, 1841.

• Ithamar Newton lived in Hubbardston, Mass., where he had a small farm.

His children were bom there. In addition to farming he was also a chairmaker

and wall layer.

CHILDREN.

2710. i. Eli', b. June 3, 1808 ; d. "Sept. 23. 1823, aged 19 yrs. C. R."
2711. ii. Andrew Jackson', b. April 1. 1815; d. June 20, 1834. P. R.
2712. lii. Sarah Jane', b. June 5, 1818 ; d. Jan. 27, 1840, aged 21. G. S.

• JONATHAN' Nichols (not traced) came from Athens, Vt. to Hubbardston, Mass.. where
he died March S. 1836, aged 86. He ni. at Princeton. Mass., Feb. 28. 1771, Sarah Davis,
dau. of Oliver and Mary Davis of PrlncctoD, where she was born Feb. 26, 1753. She d.

May 23. 1822, aged 68. He m. (2( Nov. 27. 1823, Mrs. Rachel Nichols of Westminster. I

suppose she was wid. of David Nichols of Gardner, m. 1788; eleven children; and dau. of
Nathan and Lydia Howard of Westminster, b. 1765. She died "Wid. of David." 1840, aged 84.
Children of .Jonathan and Sarah were ; Hallj/, 1780 ;

"
, dau., Feb. 3, 1784" ; "Polhj

22. 1785"; .John. May 5, 1788.

Joii.N- Nichols (.Tonathanl. b. 1788; m. 1810, Mercv Woodward ( ), twelve chil-

dren. One was Sen-ell, b. 1815, m. 1843. Philena Newton (dau. Josiah^, Timothy').
Luke Warre.n" (EilphaIet^ Thomas*. John'. John^, John' of Watertown), b. 1771, at

Northborougb. son of Eliphalet and Miriam (Rice) Warren; d. at Huhliardston, 1834, aged
82. He m. (1| Sarah (Lyon) Mathews, who d. 1803. aged 38; three children. He m. (2)
Elizabeth Walker of Westminster, who d. 1S3S, aged 68 ; one child. He m. (3) 1841, Polly
(Nichols). Newton.
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2713. tiv. Isaac" (Pr.t, b. Doc. 28, 1820: m. (11 JIaria Rice; m. (2) Lj-dia Elizabeth

Wiswell.

2714. V. Ei.r. b. Sept. 23, 1827 ; d. Sept. 23, 1828.

2129. DANIEL NEWTON" (Solomon^ Elislia^ Moses', Moses=, EicharcU),

son of Solomon and Hannah (Hastings) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there (according to the town records; in Heath, Mass., according to family

records), April 13, 1776, and died at Shrewsbury, March 6, 1827, aged 51.

He married at Shrewsbury, January 31, 1803, Lucy Maynard. daughter of

Daniel and Hamiah (Harrington) Maynard* of Shrewsbury. She was born

June 2, 1782, and died, probably at Heath, October 2, 1818. P. R.

He married (2) at Shrewsbury, April 17, 1825, Mrs. Dolly (Rice) Haven,

widow of Moses Haven of Shrewsbury, by whom she had six children, and daugh-

ter of Col. Asa Rice and wife Miriam (Wheeler) of Shrewsbury, where she was

born September 17, 1779. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton moved from Shrewsbury to Heath. Mass., soon after his marriage.

He owned and operated a sawmill there. After the death of his wife Lucy, he

returned to Shrewsbury with six children ; married again, and died in his native

town.

I have not the town records of Heath, so cannot verify, but we suppose the

children were all born there—at least some of them were.

CHILDREN.

27ir). i. Daniel'. .Tr., b. Feb. 7. 1805 : d. .Tilly 2, ISOa
2710. ii. Etnice', b. JIarch 5. 1807 ; d. at Worce.ster, Aug. .5. 1830. aged 2:! yrs.

;
m.

at Shrew.sbury. April 4. 1827, Avery JIaynard, son of Asa and Hannah
(Alien* Maynard of Northboi-ough, where he was born Feb. 5, 1805.

Thev lived in Northborough and Worcester, where they had one child born.

He died April 8. 1.837, aged 32. Child :

2722. 1. George -Ireri/* ilatjnard. b. June 28, 1830.

2717. tiii. Daniel^ 2d, b. Feb. 12. 1809: m. Elizabeth Gray.

2718. tiv. PiiiLO Slocum', b. March 29. 1811; m. Elizabeth Anna Pelton.

2719. TV. .TouN M.', b. July 17. 1813 ; m. Sarah Ann Holden.

2720. vi. Lucy JIaynard', b. April 7. 1816, at Sterling, V. R., and died at Worcester,

Mass., April 21, 1890. aged 80 yrs., 14 dys. She married at Shrews-

bury, April 19, 1838, Alfred Holden, son of ,Iosiah Forbes Holden of

Newfane, Vt., and grandson of Captain Josiah Holden, who was a soldier

of the Revolution. He was a brother of Sarah Ann Holden (abovel,

wife of .Tohu M. Newton'. Alfred Holden was born at Newfane, Vt.. July

8. 181C, and died at Worcester, Mass.. March 10. 1898, aged 81 yrs., 8 mas..

8 d.vs. He resided first in Shrew.sbury. then in West Boylston, later in

Grafton, and from there removed, about 1859, to Worcester, where he
• was in business, and where he and his wife died. Children :

2723. 1. Iletirti Alfreii' Holden. b. July 10. 1843, at Shrewsbury; d. there March
13. 1844, aged 8 mos.. 2 dys.

2724. 2. .s'H.«nn Elha'' Holden. b. Feb. 14 or 15. 1845; d. June 26, 1808.

2725. t3. Angelia Atigunta' Holden. b. May 19, 1847, at West Boylston, Mass.
[P. R.] ; m. (1) May 27, 1809, Joseph H. Thompson. A daughter was

• MAVN,\Rn. For the early generations of this family see note to .Tosiah Newton' (Moses=).

This Is probably the same family.

Moses Maynard of Sudbury, prob. a grandson of John Maynard' and born during the

first decade of the eighteenth century, although I do not find a record of his birth, married
In Sudbury. 1724. Lois Stone of Framlngham. They lived in Sudbury and had there nine

children. One was
Samcei. Mavnaud. b, Dec. 20, 172G : d. In Shrewsbury, 17.").')

: m. in Sudbury 1750, Sarah
NovKs. They bad three children In .Sudbury and removed to Shrewsbury. His wid. m. (2)

1700, Enoch Klngsley of Windsor. Conn. Only son was
Daniki. Mavnard. b. I'Sn, "ciime to Shrewsbury In 1770," where he died In 1834, aged

R."!, "In a lit." He m. 177(5, Hannah IIarrinoton of Worcester, who died 1838. aged 81.

Tlicy had ten children. One was Liieii. h. .June 2, 1782; m. 1803. Daniel Newton: and the

fourth was Itilirf. bapt. ITS."); m. ISoC. IMillo Slncum of Sutton and Shrewsbury. The sixth

was DiinitI, b. 178!1 : m. ISon. Zrllnda Allen of Northborough.
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born to them July 10, 1S72, and died 1876. She married (2) April 17,

1800, her cousin, rhilo Woodhouse Newton' (3515) , son of Philo Slocum
Newton', above. No diildren.

II.\XNAn', b. Sept. 14, 1818: d. Oct. 2, 1818.

21.35. SOLOMOX XEWTOX«, JR. (Solomon^ Elisha^ Piloses", Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of Solomon and Lydia (Rice-Hemenway) Newton of Marlborough and
Shrewsbury, Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, August 2, 178.3, and died, prob-

ably in Ohio.

He married at Boylston, Mass., December 11, 1804, Patience Hastings, daugh-

ter of Eliakim and Patience (Moore) Hastings* of Shrewsbury and Boylston,

Mass. She was bom at Shrewsbury, October 31, 1782, and died, probably in

Ohio. She was admitted to the church at Shrewsbury in 1806.

Mr. Xewton's six children were born in Shrewsbury. Sometime afterwards

the family moved to Ohio.

CIIILDREX.

2720. i. Emery', b. May 5, 180G.

2727. ii. Elizabetu Hastings. "Betsey"', b. .Tune 17, 1808.
2728. iii. Louisa', b. July 3, 1810.
2729. iv. RoTU', b. Oct. 22, 1812.

2730. V. Henkt'. b. June 5. 1810 ; d. June 23, 1810.
2731. vi. Dennis', b. July 21, 1817.

2137. CALVIX XEWTOX" (Solomon', Elisha*, Moses\ Moses=, Richard^),

son of Solomon and Lydia (Rice-Hemenway) Xewton of Shrewsbury, Mass. ; a

twin with his brother Dennis; was bom at Shrewsbury, August 14, 1792, and
died .

He married at Shrewsbury, March 24, 1812, Martha, "Patty" Rice, daugh-
ter of Capt. John, Jr., and Elizabeth (Wlieelock) Rice:]: of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

and Wardsborough, Vt. She was born at Shrewsbury, it is said, although no
record of her birth appears there.

• Ei.iAKiM H.\STiXGS' (s. of John'), b. Feb. 7, 1763; d. at Boylston, 1811, aged 48; m.
1782. Patience Moore. Their first two children born In Shrewsbury, the others In Boylston,
were: ralinin-, b. Oct. .31. 1782; EUalcim, 1784; d. 1803; Doll!/, 1780; Jotham, ' 1~SS

;

Tamar. 1790 ; Joseph. 1792 ; Lois, 1794 ; Luke. 1799 ; Levi Moore, 1802 ; Eliakim, 1805 ;

d. aged 3 days: BUakim. 1807; d. aged 1 d. ; ^yasllington, 1810.
.lOH.v Hastings' (s. ot DanieP and Sarah (BaU)K b. Aug. 27, 1737; m. May 25, 1762, Eliza-

beth Howe of Lancaster. They lived In the North Tarish ot Shrewsbury. It is said he died in
Boylston ; no record ot it. His sister. Hannah Hastings*, m. Solomon Newton. Sr. Children
of John* were: Etiakim^, b. Feb. 7, 1763; Elizabeth^, 1765; Jo/m^ 1708; Stephen^, 1771;
Alices, 1776 : Reuben'; 1784.

For Daxiel H.istings' and his forebears, see note to Solomon Newton^ (Elisha*, Moses').
t Edmixd Rice' from England, 1639, and his son, Edward Rice-, who m. Agnes Bent.

See note to Jonathan Newton^
Jacob Rice' (s. ot Edward=), b. about 1660; d. 1746, aged 86-8-28. G. S., m. Mart ,

who d. Oct. 6. 1752, aged 80, G. S. ; res. in Marlborough, and also had lands in Brookfield.
Will, 1741, proved 1740. Had nine children. The seventh was
Jacob Rice*, b. Oct. 3, 1707 ; d. 1788, in 81st yr. ; res. Westborough and Northborough ;

m. Hannah Howe* ot Marlborough, who d. 1757, aged 51, dau. ot John^ (b. 1671, d. 1752).
son ot John= (b. 1640, killed by Indians 1775). son ot John' and Mary How of Sudbury and
Marlborough. She had eight children. He m. (2) 1707, Hannah Mavnard, who d. 1803, aged
84. His fourth child was
John Rice'^. b. Sept. 22, 1730; d. 1800: res. Shrewsbury, on farm given him by his father;

m. 1703, Rebecca Fav. They were adm. to the church at Northborough in 1771. Will proved
1800. Five children. The third was

Capt. John Rice, Jr., b. Oct. 9. 1771 ; m. Nov. 10, 1790, Elizabeth Wheelock, b. 1709,
both of Shrewsbury. After having six children born in Shrewsbury, and Martha', not recorded
there, he moved with his family to Wardsborough, Vt.. perhai)s died there.

Elizabeth Wheei.ock. b. Feb. 0, 1709, dau. ot Gershom, Jr., and Susannah (Knowlton),
son of Capt. Gershom and Abigail (Flagg). son ot Dea. Samuel and Lydia Wheelock ot Marl-
borough and Shrewsbury.
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[A Mrs. Patty Newton and Loring Brigham married in Shrewsbury February

25, 1841.]

Mr. Xewton lived in Shrewsbury. Eight children were born to him there.

Administration on the estate of Calvin Newton of Shrewsbury, 1875. No.

43,075 of Probate Court, I suppose to be this Calvin Newton. I have not exam-

ined the papers.
CHILDREN.

2732. ti. William Bucklix', b. Dec. 20, 1812 ; m. Anna Angier Baker.

2733. ii. Joseph', b. Dec. 2, 181(3 ; d. Jan. 11. 1817, aged 1 yr.

2734. iii. Martha', b. Nov. 27, 1818; d. Jan. 15, 1819, aged 2 mos.

2735. iv. Abigail', b. Feb. 8, 1820; m. at Shrewsbury, Dec. 31, 184G ("aged 27"),

Joseph H. Warren of W'orcester. Children

:

2740. 1. Joseph Edson' Warren, b. Dec. 22, 1848, at Worcester.
2741. 2. Calvin' Warren, b. .

2736. TV. Jonx Calvin', b. Jan. 13, 1823 ; m. Lydia Ann Wheelock.
2737. vi. Susan Jane', b. Jan. 31, 1825.

2738. vii. Charles Henry', b. Sept. 13, 1827.

2739. tviii. George Albert', b. Jan. 8, 1833 ; m. Sarah Jane JIahan.

2138. DENNIS NEWTON<= (Solomon^, Elisha^ Moses% Moses=, Richard^),

son of Solomon and Lydia (Rice-IIemenway) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was

bom there August 14, 1792. He died .

He married [int. in Shrewsbury, Oct. 12, 1820] , Sarah H. Heywood of Worces-

ter.

Mr. Newton resided in Shrewsbury. Eour children were born there. I sup-

pose the will of Dennis Newton, probated 1873, as of Worcester, case in court

No. 43,104, to be that of this man. I have not examined it.

CHILDREN.

2742. ti. Leonard', b. Dec. 7. 1821; m. Jane .

2743. ii. Sarah Elizabeth', b. June 29, 1823.

2744. iii. Louisa', b. June 19, 1831.

2745. iv. Lydia Maria', b. March 22, 18:34.

2145. EZRA NEWTON*' (Charles-\ Elisha*, Moses\ Moses=, Richard*), son

of Charles and Tabitha (Bouker) Newton of Shrewsbury and Princeton, Mass.,

was born at Shrewsbury, November 22, 1774, and died, probably, in May, 1863,

and his will was allowed June 2, 1863. He was then of Worcester, Mass., an

old man.
He married at Weston, Mass., March 19, 1800, Ruth Hastings, daughter of

John and Esther (Pierce) Hastings* of Watertown and Weston, Mass. She was

•Thomas Hastings> of Watertown. aged 29 in 1634. See note to Solomon' (Elisha't.
Nathaniel Hastings" (s. of Thomas'), b. 1661 ; d. 1694. His estate was administered

In Watertown by the wid. Mary and brother Samuel. Two children. The second was
John Hastings', bapt. 1698; m. int. in Weston. Feb. 5; m. In Newton, April 6, 1726,

Mercy Ward of Newton. Seven children In Watertown. One was
.ToHN Hastings. Jr.*, b. Sept. 8, 1738; m. (1) Elizabeth , and had one child; m.

(2) June 17. 1778, Esther Pierce, b. 1751, dau. of Joseph and Ruth (White) Hastings of

Waltliam and Woburn ; res. Watertown, and had three children, Ruth'', b. March 12, 1779 ;

Esthci'-. l-m ; SiiUiiK 1786.
Abraham Howe' of Marlborough In 1660, prob. came from Roxbury ; d. 1695 ; m. 1657,

Hannah Ward (dau. Williams'), who d. 1717, aged 78. Ten children In Marlborough. One
was
Joseph Howe", b. 16G1 ; d. 1700, aged 40. He was a large land holder in Marlborough,

Lancaster and Watertown. and owned a gristmill at Feltonvllle before 1770. Real estate

Inventoried £1442. Married. 1687, at Charlestown, Dorothy Martin, who administered the

estate. Six children. The lifth was
Abraham HowE^ b. 1098; res. Marlborough; m. 1724, Rachel Rice. dau. of Benjamin and

Mary (Graves) Rice. Eight children. The seventh was Adonijah, b. Sept. 7, 1737 ; m. May
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bom at Watertown, (?) Marcli 12, 1779, and died at Princeton, Mass., May 3,

1811, aged 32. G. S. at Princeton. Two children.

He married (2) at Princeton, January 27, 1812, Lucy Howe, daughter of

Deacon Adonijah and Lydia (Church) Howe of Princeton, where she was born

October 24, 1779, and where she died July 28, 1826, aged 47. Six children.

He married (3) at Shrewsbury, December 20, 1826, Mrs. Candace (Allen)

Howe, widow of Jonah Howe (son of Daniel, Jr.) of Shrewsbury, whose second

wife she had been, and who died July 2, 1826, aged 77 years, 6 months. She

was the daughter of Simeon Allen of Princeton and his wife Candace (Howe),

who was a cousin of Jonah Howe, her first husband, who was son of Daniel,

Jr., and Eunice (Taylor) Howe, and his mother (Eunice (Taylor) Howe) mar-

ried (2) Marshall Newton, in 1751. Candace Allen was born at Hubbardston

May 24, 1780, and died .

He married (4) Esther ———, who became his widow.

Abstract of Wiii and List of Papers in Administration.

1863 Ezra Newton—Worcester, 43165 A.

Petition for allowance of will (copied) allowed.

.June 2, 18<3
Will & Codicil:

To Sally H. Dean, wife of Benj. T. Dean, $200
To son Ezekiel, $800
To son Charles, $700
To Lydia C. Clark, wife of Elbridge Clark, $100
To son, Ezra, Jr. all money owed me.
To son Abraham H. all money owed me.
To widow, Esther, nothing, she having been
provided for by a marriage contract.

Appoints son, Ezekiel, of Worcester, executor.

Bond of exr. appointed May 9, 1803, $6000
( Walter H. Davis 1

I
Benj. F. Gleason

J
Sureties

Inventory. Personal, .$3041.30

I do not know who the last wife of Ezra Newton" was; but from the record

of the following death perhaps they were somehow related, namely: Abigail

Bellows, daughter of Barnabas Bellows of Boylston, died at Ezra Newton's,

October 19, 1810. Another record of it, in Princeton, is, "
, child of Mr.

Bellows, Oct., 1810." P. R.

The children of Ezra Newton were all born at Princeton. He went to

Worcester some time after that.

CHILDREN BT FIRST WIFE.

"child of Mr. Newton," b. ; d. June 5, 1809. P. R.
2746. ii. Sally Hastings', b. March 2.5, 1811; was living in 1803; father's will;

m. Benjamin T. Dean.

children by second wife.

2747. iii. Ezekiel', b. Aug. 16, 1812 : executor of his father's will ; 1863, "of
Worcester."

2748. tiv. Charles', b. March 3, 1814 ; mentioned in father's will.

2749. V. Lydia Church', b. July 28, 1816 ; d. ilay 31, 1869, aged 53 ; m. at Prince-
ton, Nov. 26, 1835, Elbridge Clark, son of Lemuel and Deborah Eliza
(Newton) Clark of East Medway (now Millis), where he was born
Sept. 11. 1812, and bapt. in the First Congregational Church there March
12, 1815. They resided in Medway, where their children were born. Mr.

31, 1764, Lydia Church, dau. of Noah and Lydia (Barnard) Church of Marlborough and New
Marlborough, Mass. She was b. June 20, 174.'? (one of nine children).

For Jonah Howe and Candace Allen see note to Marshall Newton^ (Obedlah*.)
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Clark married (2). Nov. 30, 1871, Jlary Elizabeth Mansfield, daughter of

.Tohn and Harriet ( Rhodes t Mansfield of Lynn, where she was born Aug.
19, 1827. Children were :

2753. 1. .l/«ry Ophelia' Clark, Inipt. in the above church, .Tune 4, 1S30, and d.

June G. 1843.

2754. 2. Edmund ycwtun' ClaH; b. Aug. 19, 1840.

2755. ">. Elbridrjc ycivtoii^ Clark, bapt. .Tune G, 1841 [may be same as above.]

2756. 4. Lucii Jane^ Clark, b. Sept. 29, 1845; m. Alvah Stone: res. Medina, Mich.
.5. , dau., b. Dec. 8. 1846 [may be either XIartha or Harriet].

2757. G. Martha Ophelia^ Clark, b. ; bapt. Oct. 1, 1847.

2758. 7. Harriet Lydia' Clark, b. ; m. I^eander Day; re.s. in Taunton,

2759. 8. Elhridgc William" Clark, b. 18-50; d. .Tan. — . 1851.

S:7G0. 9. r.ninicr Clark, b. Feb. G, 1S5S.

2750. vi. EziiA", .Ti!., b. Sept. 30, 1818; mentioned in father's will, 1863 [int. of m.
in Medway, Mass., July 24, 184G, with Martha T. Fatten of Kingston,
N. H.].

2751. vii. I^i'ci'. b. Sept. 17, 1820; d. (is not mentioned in her father's wilH ;

m. at I'rinceton, Feb. 22, 1844, Charles Cotesworth Greenwood, then of

Worcester, son of Ethan and Sally (Allen) Greenwood of Hubbardston,
where he was born May 31, 1815.

2752. viii. Abr.^iiaji Howe', b. March 24, 1823 ; living when his father made his will,

and given "all money owed me" ; m. Sarah Iv. , and had born in

Worcester, "
, dau., March 26, 1848." [The following abstract of

the will of Abram Newton of Leominster, Mass., may be the will of

Abraham Howe Newton',—I do not know that it i.s, or is not—I just

give it.]

1881. Abram Newton, Leominster, 43028 A
Will allowed April 26, 1881.

JIartha L. F. Newton, widow, appointed executrix.

Heirs,

Thomas A. Newton, son,

Abbie L. Newton, minor daughter.

Rond $3000 ( Peleg Kaighn 1

I Milton S. Phillips j Sureties

Will gives $5. to each child and residue to widow.

2159. DANA NEWTON" (Moses-', Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Ricliard'), son

of Moses and Grace (Harrington) Newton of Slirewsbnry, Mass., was bom there

June 4, 1782, and died there October 31, 1835, aged 53.

He married at Auburn (formerly Ward), Mass., February 7, 1808, Hannah
Cheney, daughter of Ephraim and Bethsheba ( ) Clieney of Ward, where

she was bom April 22, 1787. She died at Shrewsbury, April 15, 1833, aged 46.

He married (2) at West Boylston, Mass., November 24, 1833, Elizabeth, "Bet-

sey" Hinds, and the historian of Shrewsbury states, 'Svid of , and daugh-

ter of Jacob Hinds, sup. of West Boylston." [Jacob Hinds, born 1767, G. S.

;

married in Boylston, February 25, 1795, Betsey Fassett, may be her parents.]

Mr. Newton appears to have lived always in Shrewsbury. His children, all

by his first wife, were bom there.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate. By the will of his mother, he

was appointed executor and received the residue of her estate. See abstract of

her will.

CHILDREN.

2771. i. Cn.\KLi:s H.\i!i;i.\tiTo.N', b. Aug. 23, 1808; mentioned in his grandmother's
will, 1817, I suppose to be the person who married in Sutton, "both of

Worcester," Oct. 23, 1831, Anna Putnam, dau. of Abner and Anna (Put-

nam) Putnam of Sutton, where she was born Nov. 3, 1806.

2772. tii. Simeon Bruce', b. Oct. 24, 1810 ; m. Mary McGinnis.
2773. iii. Moses Dana', b. April '29, 1813 ; d. Aug. 3, 1827, aged 14. "He was killed

bv falling from the beams upon a cart stake, which pierced his body, July
30, 1827."
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2774. iv. Asa Cheney', b. Jan. 4, 1816; m. at Grafton, April 4, 1837, Elizabeth

Adams Stow, daughter of Abner and Sarah (Brooks) Stow of Grafton,

where she was born March 25, 1823.

2775. V. Leonard W.s b. Feb. 10. 1818: m. at West Bojiston, aged 27, March 25,

1845, Jane L. Pierce. I suppose daughter of Levi, Jr., and Polly (Merri-

manl Pierce of West Bovlston, born there Oct. 4, 1828.

.2776. vi. Grace', b. Oct. 25, 1820; d. Feb. 5, 1828, aged 7 yre., 3 mos., 8 dys.

2777. vii. II.iBMET X.'. b. Jan. 12, 1823. I suppose she married at Worcester, Mass.,

Sept. 11, 1847, Willard R. Fairbanks.
2778. viii. Mary Ann', b. Aug. 25, 1825. I suppose she married in Rutland, Mass.,

Oct. 20. 1840, Capt. Isaac Prouty of Spencer, Mass., and had in Spencer
these four children, and perhaps others

:

2780. 1. Mary Ann^ Proiitii. b. June 1, 1844.

2781. 2. Jidia EUzaleth' Proiiti/, b. Nov. 14, 1845.

3. , dau., b. March 28, 1847.
2782. 4. Jason Wood" Prouti), b. May 14, 1848.
277!). ix. JlARTHA S.', b. July 26, 1827.

2161. SOLOMON NEWTOX" (Solomon^, Amos*. Sr., Moses^ Moses=, Eich-
ard^, son of Solomon and Xewton, was bom about 1750 or IVSl, and died

(I suppose at Framingham, Mass., September 13, 1781).

He married at Westborough, Mass., February 25, 1761, Hannah Dudley, "both
of Southborough." She died at Framingham, the widow of Solomon Newton,
about 1810.

Solomon Newton "from Southborough," was a citizen of Framingham, where
his two children were born. He was a soldier of the Revolution from that town,
and died in the service. He, with his brother Ephraim, enlisted in the Conti-
nental Army, for the town of Framingham, for the term of three years. A
descriptive list, as returned December 2, 1780, gives his "age, 30 years, 5 feet

10 inches, complexion light, hair brown, eyes blue, occupation, farmer, engaged
for the town of Framingham, term three years, private. Reported to have died

September 13, 1781 ; wages payable to Ephraim Newton, dated May 24, 1781,

signed by Hannah widow of Solomon, and Selectmen of the town." The men
from Framingham received from the town "the sum of $100, hard money,"
and signed a receipt for the same, April 16, 1781.

There is a long list of items and enlistments as to his service in the army
not here given. One paper containing his name is a petition addressed to Col.

Samuel Bullard, dated at Framingham, June 1, 1776, asking that the Company of
Captain Jesse Fames be divided into two companies. James Newton of Fram-
ingham (s. of Andrew*) also was a member of Capt. Jesse Fames' Company and
petitioned for the division.

CHILDREN.

2783. i. Solomon', b. Nov. 11, 1772; removed to New York State, where he was
seriously injured in a well, and died.

2784. ii. Thankful', b. Aug. 22, 1779 ; went to New York.

2170. EPHRAIM NEWTON" (Solomon^ Amos*, Sr., Moses^, Moses=, Rich-
ard'), son of Solomon, and grandson of Amos Newton, Sr., of Southborough,
was bom at Framingham, Mass., about 1764, and died [at Delhi I suppose] in

New York State.

He married at Framingham, March 2, 1784, Abigail Claflin, daughter of Lieut.

Cornelius and Deborah (How) Claflin* of Framingham and Hopkinton, Mass.
She was bom at Hopkinton, July or November 9, 1760, and died .

• Claplin. For the early generations, see note to Alpheus Newton.
COKNELins Claflin* (youngest child at Daniel^), b. March 13, 1733; d. in Framingham,

July 25, 1818 ; m. 1753, Deborah How, who d. 1816. Seven children. He was a soldier In
the Colonial wars. 1756 and 1758. Also a soldier in the Revolutionary War, at the battle ot
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Ephraim JTewton "lived on the Common'' in Framingham. a few years after

his marriage. His first two children were born in that town. "About 1800 he

moved with his family to Delhi, New York, and had other children."

Mr. Xewton was a farmer, "yeoman" as then styled. The First United States

Census, 1790, shows Ephraim Newton head of a household at Eramingham, Mass.

The family besides himself were one male under sixteen j'ears and four females.

Ephraim Xewton'', with his brother Solomon^, was a soldier of the Revolution,

from Eramingham. He was one of tJie eight men who enlisted, after the

town had voted May 11, 1778, to raise a contingent. They were attached to

Capt. Caleb Moulton's East Sudbury Company in Col. Thomas Poor's regi-

ment. He was, also, May 7, to July 1, 1779, in Capt. Lawson Buck's regiment.

With his brother Solomon, he gave certificate for pay for having enlisted for

three years in Continental Army, and received the sum of $100 hard money from

the town of Eramingham, April 16, 1781. November 12, 1781, he is quoted

as 17 years old and his brother Solomon as 30 years, the same date. [Histoi-y

of Eramingham, Mass.]

"Ephraim Newton. Private, Capt. Caleb Moulton's Company, Lieut. Eliphalet

Hastings, subsequent to October 11, 1778, Col. Thomas Poor's regiment. Entered

service June 13, 1778, discharged Jan. 29, 1779, served seven months, 27 days,

at North River, including 11 days (220 miles) travel home. Also, other service

in the same company and regiment, the last being dated Dec, 1778, at Kings

Eerry."

"Ephraim Newton, Private, Capt. Lawson Buekminster's Company in regi-

ment commanded by Lieut. Col. Samuel Peirce. Entered service May 15, 1779,

discharged July 1, 1779, served 1 month 20 days, travel (71 miles) included,

Company ordered to serve at Tiverton, R. I., until July 1, 1779."

"Ephraim Newton, Private, Capt. David Brewer's (lOth) Company, Col. Abner

Perry's regiment. Enlisted July 28, 1780, discharged Aug. 7, 1780, service 14

days. Company marched to R. I. on alarm. Roll dated Eramingham."
"Ephraim Newton. Eramingham. Descriptive list of men raised in Middle-

sex County. Age 17 years; stature 5 ft. 7 in; Complexion, light; hair, red;

eyes, light ; occupation, fanner ; engaged for town of Eramingham ; engaged

February 12, 1781; tei-m 3 years. Also. Private Capt. Benjamin Heywood's

Company, Lieut. Col. Calvin Smiths (6th) regiment, muster roll for May, 1781,

dated at West Point, reported on coimnand at Clarkstown.

"Also, variously dated muster rolls and sworn to in Camps at Peekskill, Bald

Hill, Quarters Highlands.

"Also, on descriptive list dated January 1, 1782, Captain Heywood's Company,

Otli Mass. regiment, age 18 years, stature 5 ft. 7 in. Complexion light, hair light,

occupation (farmer) yeoman, birthplace, Eramingham, residence Eramingham,

engaged Jan. 16 (or Feb. 16) 1781, term, 3 years.

"Also various muster-rolls and other companies, the last being April, 1783.

Balance of term of enlistment unexpired, 8 months, 15 days." [Above is from

"Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of tlie Revolutionary War."]

CTrlLDKEiV.

278.5. i. r.MiKi.i.v". h. May 2. 178."), "at Framingham, ]Ma.ss." : m. at Mpilway, Mass.

2780. ii. Amos', b. April 13, 1787, "at Framingham."
2787. iii. Janr', 1>. , 17—. "And others whose names we have not at haud."

[Clnflin Family, p. 59.]

Bunker Hill 1775. and in the service in 1778. Children were : John^, 1754 ; Increase^, 1757 ;

AhiquiP. 17G0 ; m. 1784. Ephraim Newton; llunnalfi, 1762; William'^, 1765; Asa^, 17G9

;

HuraW; 17— ; F.U:iihrth-\ 1775,

DANiEr, ("I,.\II,IN= (nunlel-. Ui)l)eitM. li. 1702; d. about 1740; ni. 172G, Rachef, Pratt,
who d. 1730; and he ra. (2) in llopklnlon, same year, Susanna I'aiyl. They had Daniel*,

1727; 7 imor// .7', 172'.i ; ffuc/ii ('. 17:il ; Co/iicfiHs*. 17.'!;! ; m. Deliorah How, above.
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2174. AMOS NEWTON" [I suppose son of BezaleeP, Sr. (Amos*, Sr., Moses',

Moses=, Eichard^), and Molly (Ward) Newton of Ashby and Southborough, was

born about 1781 or 1782, probably at Ashby] died in Maiden, Mass., Augiist 30,

18.50, aged 68.

He married in Woburn, Mass., November 26, 1805, at which date they were

"both of Woburn," Sarah (Sally) Swan, daughter of Caleb and Sarah (Burt)

Swan, a merchant of Woburn. She was born in Charlestown, Mass. [October 26,

1787], and died in Woburn, Mass., of old age, April 26, 1864, aged 76 yrs., 9 mos.

Amos Newton lived in Charlestown, Woburn and Maiden, Mass. In 1823 he

bought of Joseph Warren Tufts, seventy-five acres of the Tufts' fann in Mai-

den—^part of the Newell grant—and it was occupied by him and his son until

it became a part of the extensive purchases of tlie Edgeworth Company.

CHILDREX.

2788. i. Amos R.', b. about 1805 ; d. in Maiden, Sept. 7, 1825, aged 20.

2789. ii. Mary W.' [per?], b. ; m. April 4, 1841, in Maiden, by Rev. ,T. G.

Adams, Frederick Scott of Westford, Mass.

2790. tiii. Caleb', b. about 1813 : m. Mrs. Elizabeth R. Robinson.

2791. iv. Hexrt', b. [Dec. 19, 1814] or [Jan. 19, 1815] ; d. in Woburn, Mass., Feb. 2,

1815. aged 6 wks. T. R. [2 wks. G. S.]

2792. V. JosEPir, b. Aug. 22. 1819, in Maiden: m. (intention Dec. 24, 1840, he then

of Maiden ) Jane Lakin of Charlestown.

2793. vi. Isaac', b. Jan. 2, 1821, in Maiden.

2180. JOB NEWTON" (Jabez^, Ezekiel*, Moses^, Moses^, Eichard^), son of

Jabez and Ehoda (Ward) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

September 1, 1771, and died at Westborough, Mass., February 14, 1836.

He married at Southborough, October 10, 1799, "Mittie," Submit Winchester,

daughter of Capt. William and Hannah ( ) Winchester* of Southborough,

where she was bom January 13, 1772.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His first three and the sixth of his

children were bom there. The others were bom in Westborough, to which town

he either removed, or was set off, about 1805. July 12, 1818, his wife. Submit

Newton, was received by letter into the Evangelical Church at Westborough,

and her name appears on the list of "present members" in 1842. He owned

lands there which he gave by will to his son Joseph V. Newton, whom he made
executor.

Abstract of Will.

183G
'

Job Newton, Westborough, 43233 A
Will filed Mar. 25, laSG. allowed Apr. 5, 1836.

To wife. Submit Newton, use of certain real

estate, also certain provisions & furniture

To son, Heman, $50
To daughter, Joanna Hastings, .$20

To son, Jabez .$20

To son, .Tonas Parker Newton, $50
To daughter, Hannah P. Rice, .$20

To daughter, Huldah Knowlton. .$20

To son, Simeon Bellows Newton, $50
To son, Richard Winchester, $50
To son, Joseph V. Newton all real estate, subject

to use of widow, and all other personal.

• Capt. William Winchester (son of Caleb and Anna Smith of Marlborough, b. 1783 ; d.

at Southborough, July 19, 1807, C. R. ; m. Hannah , and had in Southborough a son,
Jacoh Bancroft Parker, b. 1762; John, 1764; John, 1769; Submit, Jan. 13, 1772; m. Job
Newton" (s. of Jabez=) ; Bridget, 1773; m. Zaccheus Robinson. fWilliam Winchester. Lieut, in
Capt. Josiah Fay's Co. ; Lt. Col. In Jona Ward's regt at the Battle of Bunker Hill, June 17,

1775, was perhaps his ancestor. ] =E. N. L.
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tor.

ijolin Wair
Curtis Bee;

Appoints son, Joseph V.. executor.

Bond of executor $5000. | Jolin Warren, Jr
Beeman

CHILDREN.

2703a. i. ITEJt.vx", b. JIarch 12, 1800; d. .Tuly 22, 1873, at Northborougli. [I suppose
lie married at Walpole, JIass., Feb. 25, 1827, Abigail J. Stratton. He was
then of "Boston."] His will, and list of papers in the administration

of it, follows :

1873. Heman Newton, Northborough, 43195 A.

Affidavit filed.

Inventory
Personal Estate $1851.97

Abstract of Will.

1873. Heman Newton died .July 22, 1873, Northborough, 43195 A.

Will allowed Sept. 2, 1873.

Gives to brother Jabez Newton $50.

To brother Richard W. Newton $50.

To niece, Loui.«a McKenzie $.50.

To Jlrs. Arathusa Newton, wife of .T. Parker Newton, hou.sehold furniture.

To brothers J. Parker Newton, .Tabez Newton and Richard W. Newton, wearing appare!.

To nephew Heman P. Newton, desk, trunk & $50
To brother J. Parker Newton, residue

Appoints Samuel Clark, executor.

List of heirs.

Joseph V. Newton, Westboro, brother

Jabez Newton, Southboro, brother

J. Parker Newton, Northboro, brother

Richard W. Newton, Northboro, brother

Simeon B. Newton, Shrewsbury, brother

Appoints Samuel Clark executor, Septemb.^r 2, 1873. $4000.
J. P. Newton ^
A. S. Waite J Sureties

It would appear from the foregoing that Heman Newton had no
family—neither wife nor children.

2794. ii. Jo.\KNA', b. .Ian. 28, 1801 ; m. at West Cambridge, and recorded at Shrews-
bury, JIass.. June 14, 18,33, Joseph Southgate Hastings, son of .Tonas and
Luc.v (.Tohnson'l Hastings* of Shrewsbury, where he was born .Tune 8,

179G. They had a son born at Shrewsbury. I have not found where the

family lived or the members of it.

1. '-. son, b. Oct. 6, 18.37.

2795. tiii. .Tc-SEPii Verry', b. March 11, 1804; m. Fidelia Loring.

2796. tiv. .Tabez', b. Jan. 13, 1800; m. Mary Ann Bacheller Kuowlton.
2797. tv. Jonas Paukek', b. Jan. 11, 1808; m. Arethusa Rice.

2798. vi. IIanxah Parker', b. .Ian. 13, 1810; living in 1838; m. at Westborougli,
Jan. 8, 1835, Albert Burk Rice of Boston, son of Nathan, and Arethusa
( ) Rice* of Marlborough and Northborough. He was born at

• JosEi'H riASTixcs of Waltliam, m. 1744, Haxnah Hastings ot Watertown. They settled

at Shri'wsbury after the births of some ot their children and were admitted to the Shrews-
Imry t-lmrch, site from that of Watertown, in 1772, he from the church at Waltham, in 1775.
He d. lSO,"i. aged 8:!; she d. 1808. aged 84. Those of his known children were: Hannah;
Jiiseph: Isaac. \i. 17.'>1 ; Martha, 1733; m. Elijah Southgate ot Leicester; Jonas, Sept. 2.",

175ij ; Ezra. 17,-i!> : Ituth. 170:!.

Jo.NAs H.\STixi;s (son of .Joseph), h. 1755; d. 18-16. aged 91 ; ni. 1781, Lrcv ,Tohxson, dau.
of John. Slie d. 1820, aged 72. They lived in Shrewsbury, where their children were born:
llulus, 1782; d. mini.; .luhn IIolUiiiil, 1784; d. 1799; Lyman. 1786; d. unm., 1822: Jonas,
1788; d. unm., 1828; /,hci/. 1791; Ituth. 1793; d. y. ; Joseph Southgate, June 8, 1796;
m. ,loanna Newton of Westborougli; John llolUuul, 1799; d. y.

J IvD.Mi'Xi) lUiK' came from lOnglaud about 1()3!1 and settled in Sudbury. Ills son
.if<isKi'ii=. I), in lOngland ; d. ; will. 1684; m. for 2d wf. M.McrnA , and had
CAi.Kii^, I). 1601!; d. 173!); res. Marllioroiigli ; m. Makv Waud, and had
Nathan*, li. 1704; d. 1764; res. Marlliorough ; m. Elizabeth Witiieubv. and had
JoNAii=, I). 1742; d. 1827; res, Marll>nrniigli ; m. rilEBE , and had
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Marlborough , and baptized there, Aug. 7, 1808. C. R. She

received $20 by her father's will. Their children, recorded at North-

borough, were

:

2802. 1. Dana Alherf Rice. b. Dec. 9, 183.=l, in Boston ; d. at Northborough, April

15, 1842.
2803. 2. Hannah Winchester" Rice. b. Oct. 30, 1837, at Northborough.
2799. vii. Hildah'. b. . 1812; d. May 2, 1839, aged 27, at Shrewsbury. She

married at Marlborough. Mass.. .Tune 2, 1833, .Joseph Forbush Knowlton,

son of .Joseph Hastings and Chloe ( Forbush > Knowlton* of Shrewsbury.

where he was born Aug. 20. 1811. They lived in Shrewsbury, where they

had three children. He married (2^ Nov. 26. 1839. Sarah Elizabeth

.Johnson (dau. of .John), b. 1818. and had ten more children. The town
record of Huldah Newton's birth I do not find. Her father's will is

evidence of this child, to whom he gave $20. Her children were :

1. Mary Elizabeth' Knowlton. b. Aug. 8. 1835: d. July 7. 1849.

2. l^tisan J/ariV Knoielton. b. March 27, 1837: d. May 20, 1839.

3. lo.<ieph Henry' Knotrlton. b. April 25, 1839.
28(X). viii. Simeon Bellow-s', b. May 29. 1814; m. Adeline R. Knowlton. at West-

borough. Dec. (5. 1842. She was the daughter of Asa, Jr., and Damaris
(Howe I Knowlton of Shrewsbury, where she was born .June 2, 1820, and
where she died April 29, 1846. Consumption. Whether she had children

or not is unknown to me. He married (2) at Shrewsbury, Nov. 25, 1847,
Lucy M. Green, daughter of Nathaniel, Jr., and Lucy (Stone) Green.J

Nathan", b. 1775 ; d. 1845 ; res. Marlborough ; m. Arethusa Rice, and had
Albert Bcrk Rice', b. 1808 ; m. Hannah Parker Newton', dau. of Job."
The children of Nathan* and .\RETHrsA Rice, born in Marlborough, were : Matthias,

1709; m. Hannah Maynard ; Emily. 1801; Adeline. 1804; d. 1831; Charles, 1806; m.
Eliza Ann Walker; Albert Burk, 1808; m. Hannah P. Newton; Louisa, ; d. 18.?5 ;

Arethusa. 1811; m. .Jonas P. Newton; Xathan, 1812; Dana, 1817; int. m. to Persis Flagg

;

Peter, 1817 ; drowned 1838.
• William'. Juhn' and Thomas' Kxowltox were in Ipswich. Mass.. in 1642. John' died

in 1654. leaving .John-. Ahrnham- and Elizabeth". Thomas', brother of John', was a Dea.
in Ipswich in 1648. and died April 3. 1692. (Felfs Hist, oj Ipswich.)

This Thomas may have been the same man, or the father of Thomas Knowlton, who mar-
ried in Roxbury. 24. 9. 1668. Hannah Green. [For convenience here I will call him No. 2
and the following Thomas as of the 3d generation in America.]
Thomas Knowlton^ and Margerv Goodhl'E. "both of Ipswich." married at Watertown

Dec. 2, 1692. She was dau. of Dea. Wm. Goodhue, who was in Ipswich in 1635, and whose
wife was Margery Watson. They were prob. from England. Joseph^ and I*) E:ekiel Knowlton*
of Shrewsbury are said by the descendants of the latter to have been brothers, sons of

Thomas' and Margery, and they had a half-brother. Abraham, son of Thomas'".
(*l EzEKiEL Knowlton* {Dea.l (brother of Joseph* and son of Thom.is'l, h. about 1707; d.

1774 ; m. Susanna, dau. of Capt. Morgan and his wife Susanna Pitts, from England. BzE-
KIEL* and Si'SAXNA Knowlton were dismissed from the church at Manchester and admitted
to the church at Shrewsbury in 1731. She died 1794. aged 86. Their children born at
Shrewsbury were; Mary^. 1731; m. her cousin. Joseph Knowlton. Jr.; Susanna^, 1733; m.
Gershom Wheelock, Jr. ; Deborah^ 1734 ; m. Jabez Wheelock ; EzekieF, 1736 ; m. Anna Miles ;

Luke^, 1738; m. ; (Dea.) William^, 1741; m. Hannah Hastings; Sarah^, 1745; m.
James Symonds ; Margery^, 1747; m. Joshua Bigelow ; Thomas^, 1750; m. Elizabeth Bach-
ellcr.

Dea. William Knowlton" (s. of Dea. Ezekiel*), b. April 29. 1741; d. Sept. 13. 1820. at

Shrewsbury, where he resided ; m. 1764. Hannah Hastings, dau. of Joseph. He lived first

in Templeton, where five children were born, and rem. to Shrewsbury, where the other births

are recorded, and where he and his wife were admitted to the church from that at Temple-
ton, and died. The children were: .isa*^, 1765; Hannah^, 1767; William'^, 1771; Artemas*'.

1772 ; tittsanna'', 1775 ; William^, 1777 ; Sctli'*. 1781 ; Joseph Hastings'^. March 22. 1785.

Joseph Hastings Knowlton' (s. of Dea. Wm."), b. 1785; d. Aug. 25, 1848; resided and
died on the homestead at Shrewsbury ; a deacon in the Restoration Society. He married
1806. Chloe Forbish, dau. of Ebenezer and Lucy (Booker) Forbush of Westborough, where
she was born Sept. 7. 1770. Their children were : William Hastings^. 1807 ; m. Susan L.

Brigham : Hannah War(P. 1808; Mary Ann Bacheller'', May 12, 1810; m. Jabez Newton
(s. of Job". Jabez"); Joseph Forbush', Aug. 20, 1811; m. 1833, Huldah Newton (dau. of

Job", Jabez") ; Susan Witherby'. 1814 ; Relief Maria', 1816 ; Lorenzo Clark'', 1818 ; Caro-
line E. A.', 1820; Frances A.', 1823.
Asa Knowlto.n" (s. of Dea. Wm."i. b. at Templeton Aug. 31, 1765; d. ; m. Fob.

2, 1789, Olive Waite. who, as his wid.. m. (2) 1826, Lewis Smith. He had Williajn', who
went to Illinois: Asa'. .Jr.. and perhaps others.

Asa Knowlton', Jr. (s. of Asa"), b. ; m. in Shrewsbury. October 4, 1819. Damaris
Howe, b. 1798, dau. of Daniel and Hannah Howe of Shrewsbury. They had there Ada-
line R.". b. June 2, 1820; d. 1846: m. Simeon Bellows Newton (s. of Job", Jabez") ; Charles',

b. July 4, 1822.

t Nathaniel Green. Sr. came from Pepperell to Shrewsbury whei'e he married Mav 7.

1792, Lucy Stone, daughter of Jonathan and Martha ( ) Stone of Shrewsbury, where
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At date of marriage she was "aged 22," and he "33." I know nothing
further of him exoepet that in his father's will he was given $50, and that

he is mentioned in bis brother Heman's will in 1873.

2801. fix. KuiiARD Winchester', b. Oct. G, 1810; m. Sophia C. Rainger.

2181. AAEON NEWTON'5 (Jabez^ Ezekiel*, Jr., Moses^ Moses", Eichardi),

son of Jabez and Ehoda (Ward) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there Februarj' 24, 1773, and died — .

He married at Southborough, September 11, 1795, Polly Hill, whom I suppose

was daughter of Silas and Jemima (Thompson) Hill* of Westborough, Mass.,

where she was born February 18, 1770.

Aaron Newton resided in Southborough, where his nine children were born.

CHILDREN.

28(14. i. ToLLY', b. Oct. 25, 1796: d. at Fitzwilliara, N. II.. Aug. 7, 1808; m. at

Southborough, March 11, 1822, John Byam, then of Framingham, JIass.,

son of Abel and Anna (Harris) Byamt of Fitzwilliam. N. II., where be

was born. May 14, 1798, where he resided after marriage, and where he

died May 20. 18(55. Their children, born at Fitzwilliam, N. H., were :

2813. 1. John Nctctoii' Byam. b. Feb. 3. 1825; d. Nov. 8, 1S)5, at Boston, Mass.

2814. 2. Cliiirlcs" Bi/aiii. b. Aug. 20, 1827; m. 1848, Charlotte JMaryanna Scott,

b. Jan. 28, 1829; dau. of Ebenezer and Miranda (Darling) Scott of

Chester, Vt. Four children.

2815. 3. Milton' Byam, b. Jan. 26, 1832: d. at Nov. 5, 1852, at Boston, Mass.

2805. tii. Willard", b. May 28, 1798; m. (1) Lucinda Forristall ; m. (2l Sophronia
Whittemore.

2806. iii. Catherine", b. April 20, 1800; d. ; m. at Southborough. April 22,

1823. Barker Lawrence of Marlborough, JIass. ; born about 1797. They
resided in Marlborough, where their children were born and where he died

March 15. 1835, aged 38. Children wete

:

2810. 1. Isabella Graif LauTcncc. b. March 11. 1824; m. 1849, David Barns.
2817. 2. Charles Parker' Laurence, b. Feb. 10. 1827.

2818. 3. Austin Brialiam^ Laurence, b. Jan. 14. 1829.

2819. 4. Catherine^ Lau-rcncc. b. Nov. 6. 1&31.

2820. 5. Henri/ Otis" Lawrence, b. June 21, 1833; m. Ada G. Bigelow.
2821. 6. Parker ycu-ton' Laurence, b. June 26. 1835.

2807. tiv. Anna', b. March 28, 1802; m. Lincoln Newton' (2842).
2808. tv. Moses', b. Dec. 24, 1803 ; m. Caroline Tirrell of Boston.
2809. tvi. Otis', b. Jan. 15, ISOO ; m. Sarah M. Stratton of Grafton.
2810. vii. Nancy', b. April 4. 1808 : d. Dec. 4. 1809.
2811. tviii. Asahel', b. Sept. 14, 1810 ; m. Charlotte B. Wheelock of Sutton.
2812. fix. Nahum', b. April 1, 1813 ; m. Almena Howe of Framingham.

she was born Oct. 11, 1772. They had at Shrewsbury only the one child whose birth Is on
the town record, Xathaniel, Jr., h. Aug. .31, 1792, who went to Maine and married there;
Emerson, who was killed by Indians in Wisconsin In the Black Hawk war; Luther Dexter;
Lucy; Hannah; Levi; ^yilUam Adams; Cherry-Maria; Charles Otis. The order of these
births Is prob. not correct.

* Silas Hill (not traced) and Jkmijia Thompson were married at Westborough. Mass.,
Feb. 6. 1766. He died at Oakham. Mass.. Feb. 18. 1776. His widow came to Westborough,
June 21, 1776, "from Oakham to the house of Dr. James Haws" with five children.

Dii. James Haws and Hannah Tho.mpson were married at Westborough. Nov. 25, 1762.
Hannah and .Iemi.ma were prob. sisters. Jemima Hill m. (2) Aug. 21. 1787. Benj.oiin
Conant of Warwick. The five children of Silas Hill were born at Westborough— (except
one) : 1. Catherine, b. .Tan. 7, 1767; m. Feb. 10, 1798. Abner Wanen of and in Warwick;
2. Polly, b. Feb. 18. 1770; m. Aaron Newton" (Jabez^) ; 3. Samuel, b. Aug. 18, 1771; 4.

Barnard, b. Sept. 4, 1774. at Oakham ; 5. Silas, b. July 13, 1776 ; d. Oct. 28, 1780.
t BEN.TAMIN Bya.m wns in Fitzwilliam. N. H., before 1779, but left before 1793; proprietor

and taxed there In 17S8 and 1791 ; wife Mary, three children. His place, Lot 5, Range 9,

was later occupied by Abel Byam, which may indicate that thev were relatives.

Abel Byam. b. abt. 1763; d. at FK/.wllIlam, N. H., March 31. 1802, aged 39; m. July
17, 1788. Anna Harris; b. 1766; d. 1857; dau. of Stephen and Mary (Angler) Harris of
Fitzwilliam, N. H. lOlght children, born In Fitzwilliam: Arithu-w. 1789; Eunice. 1791, d.

unm. ; Benjamin. 1793; ./ohn. 1795; d. y. ; Xancy Ann, 1796; John, 1708; m. Polly New-
ton; Betsey, 1799; Abel, l.f02.
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2182. JABEZ NEWTON" [I suppose this is son of Jabez Newton.^ (Ezekiel*,

. Jr., Moses', Moses-, Eichard'), born December 8, 177i, at Soutliborough, Mass.

Whether he was this son or not the following Jabez and family will be found

in the town records of St. Albans, Vt.].

He married Anna , who was the mother of his three children, born at

St. Albans, Vt.

CHILDREN.

2822. i. George Harris', b. .Tune 14, ISOfi, at St. Albans, Vt.

2823. ii. Nelson', b. May 17, 1808, at St. Albans, Vt.

2824. iii. David', b. July 12, 1814, at St. Albans, Vt.

2215. EZEKIEL NEWTON" (Edward^, Edward^ Edward', Moses^ Eich-

ardO, son of Captain Edward and Sarah (Winch) Newton of Lancaster, Mass.,

and Weathersfield, Vt, was born at Lancaster, October 13, 1780, and died [at

Braintree, Mass.] October 1.5. 1850.

He married at Weathersfield, Vt., February 22, 1800, Rispah Bisby, born March
17, 1783, and died at Weathersfield, Vt., September 20, 1801, leaving one child.

He married (2) at Weathersfield, Vt, May 1, 1803, Olive L. Whitcomb, who
was born September 23, 1784, and died 18, 1880.

"I am quite certain that our grandfather EzekieP lived in Weathersfield, Vt.,

that he married his first wife, Rispah, there, and there she died, leaving one

daughter, whom we afterward knew as Aunt Rispali.

"Our grandmother, Olive Whitcomb, went there to live with her brother, whose

name, I think, was Perez Whitcomb, who went there from Cohasset. While
there she met and married the widower, Ezekiel Newton.

"I think that Minot and perhaps Cynthia were bom there. Then they moved
farther west into the wilderness around Lakes George and Champlain and settled

at a place called Hague, very near Fort Ticonderoga. Here I think Lincoln and

Henry were bom.
"Of course you know the story of the Indians getting too thick around there

in the 1812 war, and how they left their crops unharvested and loading them-

selves and their four children and everything they had in the world into an

oxcart, and with a yoke of oxen for propelling power, started for somewhere and

brought up in Braintree. This is the story as I have heard it from Grandmother
Newton. At Braintree Grandfather Ezekiel worked many years for IMajor

Stetson on his farm and your father was named for the Major, Amos Stetson."

[Herbert A. Newton' to Edward B. Newton'.]

child by first wife.

2825. i. Rispah Bisby'. b, Aug. 18. 1801, at Weather.sfield, Vt. ; d. Feb. 9, 1882

;

m. June 8, 1827. Pearse.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

2820. ii. Perez', b. Sept. 13, 1803.

2827. tiii. Minot P.', b. Oct 29, 1804 ; m. Elizabeth White.

2828. iv. Cynthia B.', b. March 8. 1807; m. March 13, 1830. John Boston. "Both
are now dead" ( 190(5 i . They had two children :

2837. 1. Man/ Boston, b. ; unm.
28.38. 2. Jennie' Boston, b. ; unm.
2829. tv. Lincoln E.', b. Aug. 27. 1809 ; m. White.

2830. tvi. Henry', b. Nov. 24, 1811 ; m. Jane L. Torrey.

2831. vii. Martha', b. March 4, 1815 ; m. George W. Goodale. They had three
children.

2832. viii. Mary G.', b. Jan. 8, 1818: d. April 1, 1867; m. James Marshall, who
died Dec. — , 1894. They had two children

:
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2839. 1. George^ ilarsliall, b. .

2840. -'. Henri/ Marshall, b.

2833. ix. TiLEY W.', b. Nov. 27, 1820; was living in 1906: m. Sept. 2. 1842. Noble

Morse, who d. before 190(5.

2834. X. Olive L.\ b. May 3. 1822 : d. in infanc.v.

2835. txi. Amos Stetson', b. .Tuly 31. 1824 : ra. Sabrina Bicknell.

2830. txii. EuWARD Strong', b. June 5, 1827 ; m. .

2:217. CALEB NEWTOX" (Ezra-', Jonathan*, Jonathan^ Moses=, Kiehardi),

son of Ezra and Elizabeth (Hager) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there, November 16, 1769, and died there February 3, 1848, aged 78. Inflamma-

tion of the kidneys.

lie married at Southborough, July 10, 1792, Esther Harvey, daughter of John

anil Patience (Bent) Harvey* of Southborough, where she was born July 28,

1770. She died , 1849. Her mother m. (2) Capt. Seth Newton.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough, where his children were born. He suc-

ceeded his father in possession of the home farm in the northern part of the

town, where he resided. See the account of the lands and deeds under head of

his father.

His estate was settled 1848, at Southborough. without a will. Case in Pro-

bate Court, No. 43,073.

CnlLDREX.

2841. i. .Tonah'. b. .Tune 1.1. 1793 : d. March 13. 1796.

2842. tii. Lincoln", b. Feb. 1, 1795; m. Anna Newton' (28071.

2843. iii. Jonah', b. Feb. 9. 1797 : d. , 1888.

2844. tiv. Russell', b. Oct. 25, 1798; m. Anna Newton' (631 1.

284.'). V. Loring', b. Sept. 19, 1800; d. Jan. 9. 1821, aged 21. C. R.

2846. vi. Nathan', b. Sept. 22. 1802 ; d. Nov. 2. 1803.

2847. vii. Nancy Ann', b. Sept. 15, 1804. d. , 1894; m. (aged 42 1 at South-

borough. Sept. 24, 1846. as his second wife. Isaac Parmenter of Sudbury,
Mass., son of Israel and Susanna (Stone) Parmenter of that town, where
he was born Jan. 18, 1792.

2848. viii. Miriam', b. May 8. 1806; d. at Southborough. Oct. 17, 1849, in her 44th
year ; typhoid fever. She married at Southborough. June 5. ISil. William
Fay. son of William Ward and Abigail ( Collins t Fayt of Southborough.
where he was born Sept. 5. I'O."). Their I'liildren, born in Southborough.
were

:

28.54. 1. Fraiikliii" Fan. h. April 14. 18:32.

2855. 2. Edmund" Fan. b. May 10. 1833.

2856. 3. Anneline Mariah' Fan. b. Nov. 13, 1834.

2857. 4. JiiiinK' Faii. b. April 2. 1836.

28.58. 5. Fernando" Fan. b. Feb. 27, 18:38.

28.")9. 6. Uandci-' Fan. b. Sept. 19, 1844,

2849. tix. NWthan'. b. June 17. 1808; m. Emily .

28.50. X, Betsey Fay', b. Feb. 10. 1810 ; d. at West Boylston, Mass.. Aug. 29, 1872

;

m. May 25. 1830, Joseph Cheney Chaffin. son of Nathan and Hannah
(Cheney) ChaffinS of Holden. Ma.ss., where he was born March 11. 1812.
lie died Jan. 7. 1877. He was a road builder and lived in Southborough.
Sluitesbury and Holden. They had thirteen childi'en. He m. (2) and
had a son who died soon. The children were:

•JSIM). 1. ./„.«,)/, Simi,n" Clia/fin. b. July 20. 1831; wont to California in 1.849; d.

th(>re.

2S(;i. 2. Xanrn M i/ra" Chaffln. b. Feb. 4. 18:!4 : d. soon.
2862. :•,. l|-,7/«,(;' Chafln. b. Nov. 2, 18.35; d. .Tan. 29. 1,S71. at Providence. R. I.;

uiiru. .\ soldier of the Civil War. Served three years.

• For IlAiivKY. sec nole to Capt. Seth Newton.*
t William Waiip Va\': li. 176G; m. 170.-). Abigail Collins. He was son of
IlEZRKiAii Fav<. h. 11:M : m. 1758. Ksther Gibbs. He was son of
Joii.v Fav'. h. 17111; m. IT.'fJ. Tiiaxkfil Taylor. His lunthor m. Tliankfiil Newton.
For their father. IIavio Fav= (.Inhn'). see note to .Toiiathan Newton". Sr.
8 The CiiAFiMX portigree runs IimcI; through .Joseph ('.«. Nathan', .Samuels, to Robert

CiiAi-i-ix'. who niarrli'd in Ciinioni. Mass.. ITlli. Aimcaii, Davis.
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2863. 4. Roxu Jaii(f Chaffiii, b. June 5, 1S37 ; d. Maicli 14, 1877; m. 18G3, James

D. Farnsworth of Worcester, where they lived.

2864. 5. Lucilla' Chaffln (twin), b. Jan. 6, 1839; m. July 13, 1869, Julius B. Hub-
bard, son of Alonzo and Anna. He was born 1838, and died 1911. They
had four children.

2865. 6. Lijsandei^ Chaffin (twin^, b. Jan. 6, 1839; d. same day.

2866. 7. Lijsander' Chaffin, b. Feb. 3, 1841 ; d. 1895, in Nebraska.

2867. 8. Winslow^ Chaffin. b. Dec. 13. 1812 ; d. Jan. 3, 1907 ; soldier of Civil War.
2S68. 9. Julia' Chaffin. b. Oct. 5. 1844; d. soon.

2869. 10. Henrietta^ Chaffin, b. Jan. 8, 1846; d. May 31, 1902; m. June 4, 1805,

Windsor A. Newton. Had no children.

2870. 11. Loring' Chaffin. b. Oct. 25, 1^8 ; d. April 6, 1863 or 65.

2871. 12. Caroline^ Chaffin. b. July 7. 1850; m. Oct. 17, 1867. John D. Seagrave

(2d wife), b. 1814; d. 1893; no children.

2872. 13. Augustus Fillmore' Chaffin, b. July 21, 1852; m. ; living in 1912 in

San Antonio, Texas.
2851. txi. Ezra', b. Oct. 30. 1811 ; m. Mary Townsend.
2852. xii. Esther', b. Jan. 30, 1814 ; d. , 1893.

2853. xiii. Roxyrexa'. b. July 22, 1810 ; d. Sept. 18, 1906, aged 90. in Southbury, at the

home of her nephew, Lorenzo C. Newton (3605). "She was the last born
and the last to die of this large family, and her mind was not clear

during the last years." She had married a Mr. Harvey, and was a

widow.

2221. WILLIAM BEVEREDGE NEWTON" (Elijah^ Jonathan^ Jona-

than^, Moses-, Eichard^), son of Elijah and Relief (Newton) Newton of South-

borough, Mass., was born there August 10, 1809, and died there May 14, 1847,

aged 37. Consumption.

He married [int. in Newton, Mass., Dec. 24, 1S29] Charlotte Spear, born at

Alexandria, D. C. She surs'ived her husband and was living at Southborough

at date of his death, and was appointed executrix of his estate.

Mr. Newton was a watchmaker. The first years of his married life the family

resided in Newton Corner, Mass., where at least three children were born

and probably the fourth. Later he removed to Southborough. where he died, ami

where his estate was administered.

The following is an abstract of his will, and the papers on file in the Court

:

1847. William B. Newton, Watchmaker, Southborough, 43403 A.

Will, allowed July 0, 1.S47.

Gives to wife, Charlotte estate for Ijfe and remainder to children as follow.s :

William A ; Henry E ; George E. and Mary E ;

.Vppoints wife, Charlotte, executor. $2000.

Peter P. Howe 1

John Carey J
sureties.

License to sell part of real estate.

Affidavit filed.

Inventory.

Keal Estate. .fl.535.53.

Personal Estate. 335.53.

CHILDREN.

2873. i. William A.', b. April 19. 1831.

2874. ii. Henry E.'. b. Sept. .30, 18.35.

2875. iii. George E.', b. JLiv 7, 1838.

2870. iv. Mary E.', b. , 184-.

2223. MOSES NEWTON" (Reuben^, Jonathan*, Jonathan', Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Reuben and Sarah (Brewer) Newton of Southborough, ilass., was

bom there May 28, 1787, and died there, , 1860.

He married at Southborough, December 26, 1811, C. R., "Polly Ball"—i. e.

Mary Ball.
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She was living in 1860, and was provided for by the will of her husband.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Southborough. His children were born there.

From an abstract of his will, here given, and the inventory of his property, one

would infer that he had a pretty good farm for those parts.

ISGO. Jloses Newton, Southborough. 43334 A.

Will, allowed Feb. 7, 1S60.

To wife, JNIary Newton, homestead and furniture. Except so much as otherwise dis-

posed of.

To son. Samuel Newton, part of house and land and farming tools. And divides

several things with mother.

To daughter, Mary M. Newton part of house and money, and land.

To Sullivan P. Pike, son-in-law, wood-land.

To daughter, Sarah S. Pike, money. $450.

Residue to wife.

Appoints son Samuel Newton executor.

Piond of executor .$10000 without sureties.

Affidavit eied.

Inventory.

Real estate $6350.
Personal Estate $257.75.
Notes $1179.81.

CHILDREX.

2877. ti. Samuel', b. Nov. 27, 1813 ; m. Sophia Chamberlin.
2S7S. ii. Sakah Sophia" (twin), b. July IG. 1827: living in 1860; m. at South-

borough, "aged 21." April 18. 1849. Sullivan Fay Pike (2278) -aged 22,"

son of Jonathan. Jr.. and Sally (Newton) Pike, of Hopkinton, Mass.,

where he was born January 18, 1S27. For further items regarding the

Pikes see note to 1859.

2879. iii. Mart Maria" (twin), b. July 16, 1827: unm. when her father made his

will, and was given part of the house and money and land ;
probably was

living with her parents.

2225. PETER NEWTON'^ (Reuben"', Jonatlu^n^ Jonathan"', Moses-, Rich-

ard'), son of Reuben and Sarah (Brewer) Xewton, was born in Southborough.

Mass., February 9, 1792, and died .

He married in Southborough, Mass., Ai>nl 9, 1835, Jane Houghton.

They resided in Southborough, Mass., where six children were born to them.

The birth of their son David is not there recorded.

CnlLDRE>''.

2880. i. Miriam", b. May 6, 1835.

2881. ii. Laura', b. Nov. 6, 1837.

2882. iii. AdalinfA b. Sept. 14. 1839.

2883. iv. Larkin', b. Sept. 1, 1841.
2884. v.

• Lucy Annah', b. Oct. 16. 1844.

2885. vi. George Ellis', b. June 5, 1847.
2886. vii. Davuv. b. , 18—: m. in Lexington. Mass., April 20, 1851, Agnes

Hadley, daughter of James Iladley of Lexington and Bedford. They had
a son born in Lexington, viz.

:

2887. 1. Charles .A", ycirton'. b. Sept. 16, 1851.

2232. EPHRAIM NEWTON'' (David% David\ Jonathan^, Moses=, Rich-

ardO, son of David. Jr., and Elizabeth (Newton) Newton of Southborough and
Spencer, Afass., was born at Soiifliboroiigh. August 1. 1TS5. The records I have
found, and what I have received from the fainil.y, are confusing, and meager.

Tliere are proliably many faults—though 1 think in the main this record is

correct.

The granddaughter of "Ephraim Newton, whose wife was Polly," states that

he died Ma.v 6. 1859, at Hardwick, ]\rass., where both he and his wife are buried.
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He married at Southborough, June 30, 1808, Polly Woods (2166), daughter
of John, Jr.. and Levina (Xewton) Woods* of Southborough, where she was born

March 4, 1TS6. She died at Hardwick, February 1, 1863.

Their first child was bom in Southborough, 1809. In jSTovember, 1809, a little

more than a year after his marriage, he was in Barre, Mass., where an exchange

of papers was signed for a farm and buildings he had purchased of Capt. Gideon
Tenney, gentleman, and wife, Betsey (Child) Tenney. These Tenneys were from
Hardwick and Xorthborough. After that he lived in Hardwick and removed
from there about 1849 and went to live in the adjoining town of Greenwich.

CHILDREN.

2888. i. "LoMXE E."=; Ephraim Loring', b. April 18, 1809. at Southborough.
2889. ii. Anna L.', b. .

2890. iii. Lyman', b. .

2891. iv. JIaria P.", b. .

2892. v. Louisa L.', b. .

2893. vi. Mary L.' (or S.K b. about 1821; m. in Hardwick, Dec. 3, 1845, Almon
Snow.

2894. vii. Walter D.'. b. ; perhaps the man who m. in Barre, July 24, 1847,
Ortensa C. Thayer.

2895. tviii. Hiram', b. Oct. 7, 1826, in Hardwick : m. Harriet Campbell.
2896. ix. ILvrmon', b. about 1831 : was a soldier in the Civil War, and d. at Wash-

ington. D. C, Sept. 18. 1864, aged 33.

2243. EBEXEZER XEWTOX% JR. (Tyrus^ Gideon^ Jonathan^, Moses=,
Richard'), son of Tyrus and Eleanor (Larrabee) Xewton of Southborough, Fram-
ingham and Upton, Mass., was born at Framingham, April 4, 1772, and died at

Auburn, Mass., July 22, 1829, aged 57. Burial at Auburn—Headstones
inscribed.

He married at Worcester, Mass., October 9, 1798, Elizabeth Putnam, daughter
of Amos and Sarah (Swift) Putnam of Worcester. She died at Auburn, Mass.,

March 26, 1849, aged 76. Burial beside her husband.
Ebenezer Xewton is styled "Jr." at the intention of marriage, also in the

record of his marriage, when he was "of Southborough."

He removed from Southborough soon after marriage, going to Hawley, Mass.,

later to Leicester, thence to Oxford, where he resided about ten years, and last

to the adjoining to^vn of Ward (now Auburn), where he spent the rest of his

life. The births of his children 1 have gathered from the records of those towns.

The list is probably incomplete.

His estate was administered without a will at Ward in 1829. Case in Pro-
bate Court, X^o. 43,108.

children.

2897. i. Serexo'. b. June 25, 1800. at Southborough ; d. at Auburn, March 2, 1830,
aged 35. Gravestone at Auburn, inscribed. His will filed, 1836, Ward.

2899. tii. Samuel Austin', b. May 7, 1803; m. Mary Williams Jliles.

2900. tiii. AMO.S Putnam', b. Oct. 30. 1805, at Hawley; m. (1) Mary Adams; m. (2)
Mrs. Rhoda (Hewett) Severy.

2901. iv. Hannah', b. March 20. 1810. at Leicester; d. at Oxford, Mass., Jan. 10.

1860. aged .50 ; m. at Oxford. April 19. 1838, Maverick Jennison, son of
Joseph and Hannah (Ryan) Jennison of Oxford, where he was born May
17, 1811. and where he died July 30, 1872. They resided in Oxford, where
their children are mentioned in its town history :

2905. 1. Frances .4.' Jciiiihoii. b. Oct. 20. 1841.

2006. 2. Anna Maria" Jennison. h. Jan. 2. 1R45; m. Fred Hutchin.s (2d wife).
Residence. Thompson, Conn.

2907. 3. Uuhcrt A'.' Jennison. b. Nov. 15. 1849; m. Henrietta Milliken of Biddc-
ford, Maine. Residence, Worcester, Mass.

* See Xo. 210:; and note to Xo. 3G06.
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2902. tv. Ebenezer", b. , 1812 ; m. Sarah Gregory.
2903. vi. ELEANOR' (perhaps), b. about ISi:^ ; d. at Oxford. Nov. 21, 1850, aged 37

m. ( int. in Oxford, March 18, 1839 1 Elbridge Howe of Auburn.
29t>4. vii. (_'iiARLE.s roRTEB', b. Aug. 21. 1820: d. at Oxford, June 30, 1823, aged 3 yrs

9 mos. Gravestone in Auburn Cemetery, inscribed.

2261. SILAS NEWTON^ (Gideon^, Gideon*, Jonathan', Mosesf, Eichardi),

son of Gideon^, Jr., and Pliebe (Temple) Newton of Sonthborougli, Mass., and
Marlborough, N. H., was born September 3, 1779, and died , 1833, aged
about 54.

He married, probably, at Acton, Mass., March 10, 1807, Sarah ChafRn, daugh-
ter of Robert, Jr., and Hannah (Tenney) ChafSn* of Acton, Mass., where she

was born January 19, 1781 ; died, "widow of Silas Newton," February 25, 1868,

aged 87.

Silas Newton lived in Marlborough, N. H. Nine children are given in the

history of that town. It is said there were ten in all. In 1823 he moved to

Westminster, Vt., where he lived about three years, thence to Surry, three years,

then to Westmoreland in 1829, where he was engaged in the manufacture of

earthenware, and was known there as "Potter Newton." He is spoken of as

being a very religious man, a(~tached to the Congregational Church, including

its views and practicing its duties. When a young man he had a strong desire

to obtain a collegiate education and to fit himself for the ministry, but his parents

did not see fit to second his wishes and he was obliged to give up the idea. He
had a more than ordinary inquisitive and penetrating mind, holding opinions on

many topics different from those around him, and probably for that reason was
considered rather eccentric. [Hist. Jilarlborough, N. H., p. 588.]

In 1813, Silas Newton kept a hotel in Marlborough, N. H., on the site of

the house later owned by Granville Morse.

CHILDREN.

2908. i. SiT.AS Franklin", b. March 23, 1808; d. about 1831 in We.stmoreland,

N. H. ; unm.
2909. ii. .luLlA Ann', b. April 23. 1809 : d. in Lowell, Mass., 1840 : unm.
2910. iii. Harriet', b. Oct. 6, 1810; d. 1860: m. Capt. John H. Fuller of Lowell,

Ma.ss. ; resided in Boston. Acton and Springfield, Mass.
2911. iv. Oilman', b. Sept. 25, 1812; m. Sarah Monson Call; rem. to the West.

Of his family I have found only one daughter:
2917. 1. Laura', b. Sept. 4. 1837; m. Oct. 18. 1SC9. (iilman Clarke of Tamworth,

N. H. (2d wife), b. March 5. 1821, sou of Stephen Clarke' (a descendant
of Nathaniel' and Elizabeth (Somerb.v) Clarke of Newton, Mass. lt>42).

[He married (1) .Tan. 1, 18.^0, Mary .lane Thompson, b. June 13, 1825;
d. Dec. 27, 18(!G, and had two daughters and one son.] By Laura, 2d
wife, he had two daughtei-s and one son.

2912. V. Alvin H.', b. Dec. 20, 1814; d. at Lowell, Mass., in 1S::50 ; m. Mary Sophia
Currier, daughter of Simon and Mary Stickney (Hills) Currier [whose
mother was Hannah Tennyl. Residence, Ipswich, JIa.ss.

2!)13. vi. Charles Addison', b. Jlarcli 9, 1S17; d. aged 8 years at ^Yestminster, Vt.
2914. vii. Sarah Ciiaffin', b. Feb. 2, 1819: d. aged 10 years, at Lowell, Ma.ss.

2915. tviii. Alonzo Elliott', b. Feb. 23. 1821 ; m. Sarah Jane Emery.

• HouKiiT C'iiAi-iTX», Jr., b. .July 8. 17.")2. at Acton. Mass. ; d. there Sept. 7. 1828. He livod
there in the house Indlt l)y his father; carpenter; a soldier of the lievolution ; atioiit 177.')

was an offic<'r In the Kast Company of Acton; enlisted 1777 in ('apt. Simon Hunt's Company,
Col. Elcazer Hrook's regiment, served at Cambridge; m. 1777, Hann.mi Tennev of Littleton,
Mass.; b. 17.-)r. : d. ISuO. He was son of

UoiiiCHT Cn.\E|.'ix-. I). 17L't. at Littleton. Mass.; d. 177."'i. nl Aden, wliere iie was a farmer;
lioiisewright ; m. 17-18, Ilannali I'l.wcrs ; m. (L') S)iip|iie T..hus.iuI of Hoslon. Twelve chll-

ili-i-n. He was son of
1;iii:eiit Cihekin' and Ar.onM. iIiavis) Cttaeein, who w.rc m. at Concord. Mass., April

l.-p. 171!l. He Is the earllesi kniiwu luiiestm' In this line. 'I'luv lived In Stowe, Concord
and I.ltllcton, .Mass, Eleven children.



BRANCH OF aiOSES 309

PlEXRT L. C.', b. JIarch 21, 1823

;

d. at Lowell, Mass., , 1856. He
learned the printing business in Lowell, which he pursued in the same
city until his decease.

2266. EEV. GIDEON NEWTON" (Josiah', Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses^
Richard^), son of Deacon Josiah and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Southbor-

ough, Mass., was born there July 28, 1787.

He married at Hopkinton. llass., January 14, 1812, Jane Dow. Perhaps she

was the Jane Newton who died at Hopkinton, November 12, 1838.

I am sorry not to have more of the records of this family than tlie one son.

CHILD.

2918. i. HoR.iTio Gideon' (M.D.>, b. .Tuly 22, 1829. Dr. Horatio Gideon Newton
(JI.D.) was educated in the public schools and was fitted for college at

the East Corinth Academy of Maine. In 1849 he entered the Medical
College at Worcester, JIass., where he was under the tutelage of his uncle.

Prof. Calvin Newton. A.M., M.D., and of Prof. E. Morgan Parret, M.D.,
and was graduated in 1853, in which year his uncle died, and he assumed
the editorship of the Worcester Medical Journal.

In 18-54 he began the practice of medicine in Bangor, Maine, then went
to Portland, JIaine. and thence to Provincetown, Mass., where he was
port physician, and physician on the board of health. In 1873, Dr. Newton
removed to Boston, Mass., where he resided until his death, which occurred

at his residence, 302 Columbus Ave., on May 17, 1890. Malignant disease

of the livei\ Burial at Mount Hope Cemetery, according to the I. O. O. F.
ritual.

Dr. Newton had practiced medicine thirty-eight years ; he was a mem-
ber of the local, state and national eclectic medical societies. He was
prominent in several fraternal societies and in temperance circles. Dr.
Newton for a number of years was chairman of the board of censors of the

Eclectic Medical College of the City of New York. At the alumni meeting
just previous to his deatli he presided. In response to the toast, "Our
College," Dr. Newton delivered one of his crisp and encouraging speeches,
which made the company enthusiastic and happy. His intellectual ability

was only equalled by his moral worth ; the expression of his sympathy was
tenderness itself; his genial fellowship was social sunshine- his counsel
was safe guidance in any doubtful way ; his active brain, his kindly heart,

and his helpful hand was devoted to the cause he loved and served ; as
physician, conscientious ; as man, just and noble ; as friend, faithful and
sincere.

2269. CHARLES NEWTON" (Josiah=, Gideon*, Jonathan^ Moses^, Rich-
ard^), son of Deacon Josiah and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Southborough,
Mass., was born there February 1, 1794, and died .

He married in Southborough, Mass., February 10 or 14, 1819, Betsey Bellows,

daughter of Stephen and Lydia ( ) Bellows* of Southborough, Mass., where
she was bom September 22, 1797.

Charles Newton" and wife resided in Southborough, where five children were
born to them. Two others, born in Westborough^perhaps.

• STEPHf;N Bellows" (.lotham'), h. 1707; res. Southborough; m. Lydia and had
eleven children. The ninth w.as llctsrif, h. 1797 : m. Charles Newton.
JoTHAM Bellows* (Isaac^). b. 17U9 ; res. Southborough, where he d. 1817; m. (1) In

Sudbury, 175.3, Abigail Knight, b. 1733 ; dau. Samuel and Mary. She had nine children.
The first was Liicretia, b. 1753 ; m. Jesse Xewton. The third was Stephen, b. 1757. He m.
(2) 1780. Abigail Bellows, who had two children and died his wid.. 1825, aged 84. She
was dau. of Moses= and Abigail (Lyscom) Bellows. Moses, sou of John= (John') Bellows.

ISA.VC Bellows^ (Isaac=), b. 1697; m. 1725, Thankful Witherbee ; nine children.
Isaac Bellows^ (Johni), b. 1663; m. Elizabeth ; nine children.
John Bellows', the immigrant of Concord and Marlborough, Mass., In 1635 ; m. 1655,

Mart Wood, dau. of John ; had ten children.
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CTIILDRE-X.

2019. i. Calvix Biugham", b. June 11. 1S19, at Southborough.

2920. ii. Harriot Rice', b. April 30, 1821. in Ilopkinton.

2921. iii. .TuLiA Ann', b. Ma.y 25, 1823. at Soutliborough.

2922. iv. JlARY Bellows', b. Feb. 27, 1820. at Soutliborough.

2923. V. Eliza Maria", b. July 4, 1S27, at Soutliborough.

2924. vi. Ann Eliza", b. Dec. 22. 1844, at Westborough.
2925. vii. Charles Hudson", b. June 28, 1848, at Westborough.

2270. BE]S:JAMIN NEWTOIs^" (Josiah% GideoIl^ Jonathan', Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Deacon Josiali and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Southborough,

Mass.. was born there, July 21, 1796. He died at Soutliborough, July 26, 1833.

[T. E.] 1834 aged 38. [C. E.].

He married at Soutliborough, Mass., January 26, 1818, Sally Este, daughter

of Nathaniel and Levinah (Ward) Este" of Soutliborough, where she was born

February 13, 1797. She died . She married (2) in vSouthborough, April

10, 1839, Jolm Haven Barber:^ (2d wife), son of Joseph and Chloe (Haven)

Barber of West Medway, Mass., where he was born May 5, 1801. He resided in

Medway, and died there October 20, 1878. The cliildren by this second marriage

were: Newell Barber, born August 14, 1S40; died August 14, 1863; Edson

W. Barber, born December 26. 1841.

Benjamin Newton resided in Southborough. Two of his children were born

at Jonesborough, Mass., and the others at Southborough. His estate was settled

without a will, 1834, at Southborough. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,069.

cniLnREX.

292G. i. Susan Este", b. June 30, 1818 ; d. at Southborough, June 16. 1845, aged 27.

Brain fever. She married at Southborough, JIareh 22, 1S40, Elijah Bemis,

Jr.,§ son of Elijah and Sall.v (Wilson) Bemis of Southborough, where he

was born February 20, 1815. They lived in Southborough, where her

three children were born—and he married (2), soon after her death

(intention Jan. 31, 1846), Julia Ann Newton (3593). Susan's children

were :

2n.''.3. \. Lcoiioi-n AdcHii" Bcnii.t. b. May G, 1841.

2!«4. 2. Adelbcrt Wanrii^ Bemis. b. Feb. 4, 1843.

2935. 3. Susan Orilla Janettc^ Beiiiu. b. June 9, 1845.

2927. ii. Elizabetu Harris", b. Sept. 18, 1S20 : d. ; m. at Medway. Mass.,

July 13. 1842. Elias Blake, b. at Wrentham. Mass. They lived in Medway,
where their children were born :

2936. 1. Dariu.1 N.' BJakc, b. Feb. 15, 1844.

2037. 2. Martha 0.' Blake, b. June 13, 1840.

2938. 3. Agnes LocUa' Blake (twin), b. Nov. 2, 1848.

2939. 4. Alice Louisa' Blake (twin), b. Nov. 2, 1848: d. Nov. 11, 1S4S. aged 8 da.vs.

2928. iii. .Iulia Roxana'. b. Aug. 25, 1823, at Jonesborough: d. at Southborough,
Oct. 28. 1844, aged 21. Constipation. She m. (int. March 1, 18441

Morgan Woods, II son of .Tesse and Julia (Babcock) Woods of North-
borough and Westborough. He was born at Westborough Sept. 23, 1817.

She was his second wife, lived but a few months after her marriage, and
he married again. (See 3606.)

2929. tiv. Bex.taiiin Franklin', b. Dec. 26, 1825, at Jonesborough, Mass. : m. Persis

II. Muzzy.

• Nathaniki, Estk (no further (raced by me), m. in Southborough, Dec. 20, 1790. Levixah
Ward, dan. of Solomon and l.ydia Ward of Southboroueh, where she was born Feb. 8. 1772.
and where she died Oct. !>. ISIO. aged 77. I-ung fever. They lived in Southborough, and
bad there: , infl. dilld. Hint died .lune ,S, 177.'!; Dniiirl, h. 17115; Sally, b. Feb. 1.3,

1797; m. Hmjaniin Ncwluu ; radii. U. 1799; Hiikru. b. 1802.

J .ToH.N- Havkn nAitiiKU" (.T(>se]>b''. .toseph'. .Toseph-'. Zachariah=. Ceorge'). m. (1) at Fram-
Ingham, llnrch 29, 1820, Kunice Smith of that town,' born tbeie Jlay 17, 1804: died at

Medway, May l.'i, 1S:JS. dan. of Kiiliraim and Patty Smith of Frarningham. One daughter:
Martha S. Barber', b. April 20. 1S20.

§ Elijah Bumis. Sec nolo to I.lncohi Newton' (Caleb").

II
MoiiOA.N- Woods. See note to Uussell Newlon (2S44).
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2930. V. George Washixgton', b. April 24, 182S ; m. at Medway. March 30, 1847,

Mrs. Lucretia M. Duggan.*
2931. vi. JosiAH Este', b. .Tune 30, 18;:!0 : d. Oct. 17, 18.32. C. R.
2932. vii. Henet Marshall', b. Sept. 11, 1833: d, Feb. 11, 1836.

2274. JOSIAH HATNES NEWTON« (Josiah^ Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses=,

Richard'), son of Deacon Josiah^ and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Sonth-

borough, Mass., was bom there July 29, 1806.

He married in Southborough, Mass., November 4, 1830, Jane Chamberlin of

Westborough, Mass.

They had three children, born in Southborough.

2940.
2941.

2942.

CUILDEEN.

Lucy An:^ Snow\ b. Oct. 19, 1833.

i. Newell Webster', b. .Tune 28, 1830 ; d. Oct. 17
ii. Axgevi>'e Wainwrigiit', b. Jlarch 6, 1838.

2287. HEALT NEWTON" (Dea. NathanieP, Gideon*, Jonathan% Moses^
Richard'), son of Deacon Nathaniel and Hannah Grout (Heard) Newton of

Southborough, Spencer and Hawley, Mass., was born September 30, 1795 (?),

and died October — , 1852.

He married September — , 1841, Roxana Shepard.

Healy Newton" was residing, in 1859, in York, New Tork State, and had there

three children.

CniLDREX.
2943. i. Edward N.', b. 1842.
2944. ii. John E.', b. 1843.

2945. iii. Eliza', b. 18—

.

2302. EDWARD NEWTON" (PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and North Leverett,

Mass., was born at Southborough, January 16. 1779, and died at Brookfield,

Vt., June 14, 1869, aged 90 years, 4 months.

He married at Montague, Mass., March 7, 1803, Esther Montague, daughter
of Medad and Ruth (Dinsmore) Montague^ of Sunderland and Montague, Mass.

•"Widow Lucretia M. Duggan (te. 19)" was dau. of Herman and Keziah Williams, b,

about 1828, and widow of Wiiliam Duggan of Worcester, who died there Maj- 12, 1840. aged
30. They had a son, Amos A. Duggan. b. Oct. 6. 1840, at Medway, Mass.

i Richard Montague', the immigrant, son of Peter (William, Robert, William in England)
and Eleanor (Allen) Montague of Boveney, Parish of Burnam, Bucl;inghamshii-e, England,
where his ancestors for several years resided, was born there about 1014, and died at Hadley,
Mass., Dec. 14, 1681. His brother Peter' was in Virginia in 1634. The earliest record we
have of Richaedi is 1046, when he removed from Wells, Maine, to Boston, Mass., where his
wife was received by letter from Wells into the Church at Boston. He m. between 1036 and
1041, Abigail Downing, dau. of Rev. Dr. Downing of Norwich, England. In 16.';i they
removed to Wethersfleld, Conn., and thence in 1039-60 to Hadley, Mass., where he was one
of the original proprietors ; farmer and baiter. His will was proved March, 1082. Wld.
Abigail died 1694. Six children. One was
John Montague^, b. prob. Wethersfield in 1655-6 ; d. about 1732 ; m. in Hadley 1081,

Hannah Smith, b. 1662, dau. Chileab and Hannah (Hitchcocit) Smith of Hadley. They
had ten children born in Hadley. The seventh was
Samuel Montague^ (Dea.), b. 1695; d. 1770; rem. to Sunderland, where he was one

of the first forty settlers; prominent man; m. (1) 1716. Elizabeth White; m. (2) Mas.
Mary (Root) Billings. Ten children by 1st wife. The third was

Hon. Daniel Montague*, b. 1725 ; d. 1814 ; res. Sunderland ; was a soldier of the Revo-
lution, and also a member of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress during the Revolution.
He m. 1750. Ltdia Smith; d. 1805; dau. of Nathaniel and Abigail (Allis) Smith. Eleven
children. The third was

Hon. Medad MoNTAGUE^ b. 1755 ; d. 1837 ; res. Sunderland, and later Montague ; select-

man ; rep. Genl Court; many terms; soldier of the Revolution; m. (1) Ruth Dinsmore,
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She was born at Monta^ie, Mass., December 5, 1781, and died at Sunderland,

February 29, 1819.

As a boy ilr. Newton removed with the other members of his father's family

from Southboroug'h, Mass., to North Leverett. After his marriage, in 1803, he

continued to reside in that vicinity until 1810, when he moved to Charlestown,

Mass., where he continued to reside uutil the fall of 181-4, when he returned to

the western part of Massachusetts and settled in Sunderland, where his wife

died. He did not marry again and his family of young children was broken up

and lived in the several families of relatives, while he resided in the various

places his business called him.

While in Charlestown, he was employed in the blacksmith's shop at the ship-

yards. While he had never served the long apprenticeship in that trade that his

son served, and they would not admit that he was a blacksmith, pec sc, yet he

worked there in that shop for about five years—the heavy work of ''striker"

and such like falling to him ; now that work is done by machine.

Mr. Newton had been in Charlestown nearly four years, and the War of 1812-

1814 was on. In that war the troops of Massachusetts were not under the United

States Government at Washington—"States Rights" were having a flurry, and

the Massachusetts militia was raised by draft and must serve within the state.

Thus it was that Edward Newton was drafted into the army anil became a sol-

dier of tlie War of 1812. His term of service was short, from September 13,

1814, to November 7, 1814, in the Company of Capt. Knight and the regiment of

Lieut.-Col. Dudley, on Castle Island, in the harbor at South Boston. After the

war he became a contractor, taking jobs and contracts for heavy work. After

1819 he was a long time in Westfield, Mass., where he was engaged on his con-

tract to build an aqueduct across Westfield river. Sometime between 1835 and

1840 he went to live with his son, ilarvin Newton, at Brookfield, Vt., where he

spent the remainder of his life, and where he was buried.

Marvin's daughter writes of him: "He was a very pleasant man, and always

seemed happy. He was not able to do any work for many years before he died."

His great age became a burden to him, and he brightened up when he spoke

of the future and said he "wanted to go home."

His first three children were Jjorn at North Leverett, the fourth and fifth at

Charlestown, and the last at Sunderland.

cniLnREX.

2940. ti. JI.^RVIA-', b. Dec. 9, 1804 ; m. Lois G. Smith.
21)47. tii. Abel Densmore", b. Sept. 2, ISOG; m. Betsey Leonard.
2948. iii. Esther', b. Jan. 5, 1809 ; from a child she was afflicted with a scrofula, which

seemed to develop into consumption. After her mother's death she lived

with her aunt, Mrs. Tryphena (Montague) Thayer, in Hadley, Mass.,

where she died, aged 25 yeai-s. She was a tailoress. Her hair was almost
without color so fair was it, and like that of a child.

2940. iv. KuEUS Montague', b. July 23. 1811, at Charlestown. Ma.-^s. ; d. Feb. 10.

1839, age<l 27 yi's., 6 mos. Consumption. He m. Julia Kilbourue of

Ashfield, Mass. No children.

2!)."j0. v. Ruth Montague', b. March 17, 1814; d. at Sunderland, Aug. 17, 1815.

2951. tvi. Walter', 2d, b. June 20, ISlC ; m. Lucinda Smith.

2303. PAUL NEWTON", JR. (PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan', Moses=, Richard^,
son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and North Leverett,

nine children ; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Ueddi.vg ; m. (3) Mrs. Eunice Bangs. His second child

was Esther, b. 1781 ; in. 180;{. KJward Newton.
IJiTii DiNSMoRE', 1). 17."iS ; (1. isi;{; dau. of Capt. ABEr, 1")ensmore=, an officer of the

Uevohitlonary War, and Esther . his wife (the son of Thomas Dinsmoor, DensmoreS
the ImmlKrant. and H.snnau , his wife, who settled In Hollls. N. H.).
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Mass., was born at Southborough, October 27, 1780, and died at Sunderland,

Mass., July 20, 1855.

He married, August 1, 1804, Polly Albee, daughter of Stephen and Mary
( ) Albee of Chesterfield, Mass. She was born at Milford, Mass., ,

1780, and died at Sunderland, Xovember 22, 1862.

Paul Xewton, Jr., learned the blacksmith's trade, serving a seven years' appren-

ticeship. When a young man he had the misfortune to sever the chord of the

leg just below the kneepan, which made him a cripple all his days—but did not

prevent his living an active and useful life.

Soon after his marriage he was in Belchertown, Mass., for a while. He moved
thence to Marlborough, N. H., where he resided for a time in a house since owned
by Mr. Jonah Davis.

"The first blacksmith shop in Marlborough, N. H., was built by Abijah Tucker,

occupying the site of David Wilkinson's garden on Liberty Square. Joseph Wil-

son succeeded to it and removed the shop to another lot where the town lines of

Marlborough and Keene ran through the house. Aaron Lombard succeeded and.

about 1805, sold to Paul Newton. Mr. Newton added a small foundry to his

establishment for casting small articles."

Mr. Newton continued to reside in Marlborough, N. H. His three children

were born there.

At the reorganization of the TJniversalist church at Marlborough, N. H., in

1816, Paul Newton is one whose name is affixed to the new Constitution, as a

member of it. He removed from the town in 1817, going to Hadley, Mass.,

where he continued his business and resided many years. One says of him

:

"In 1S42 he was living in Hawley, Mass., working at his trade, where he did

honest work." From Hawley he removed with his son to Sunderland, Mass.,

where they both settled for the remainder of tlieir lives. He lived there for

several years on the place later owned by William E. Dwyer, where he died.

The house in which he lived was burned in 1876.

His nephew. Rev. Baxter Newton, writes thus of him : ''He always struck me
as being a sincere, upright man. In no one thing did he impress me so much
as in family worship. He read the Scriptures so reverently and thoroughly;

and his prayers were as artless and simple, as a child. He asked his Heavenly
Father for just what he wanted and left all there. He was not remarkable for

anything unless it was his sincerity, simplicity and faith."

CnlLDREX.

2'.).">2. ti. Lyman Alree', b. .July 22. 1800; ni. Sarah Clark.

20.53. ii. Seville', b. Sept. 10, 1808, at Marlborough, N. H. ; was living in 1888, in
Cicero, Syracuse Count.v, X. Y.. with her daughter. She m. as his second
wife , 18.33, Elisha Robinson,* son of Elisha, Sr., and Eunice
(RieeJ) Robin.son of Fi-amingham, Sudbury, Marlborough and Granby,
Mass. His father moved to Granby previous to 1778, and he was born
there Dec. 5, 1781, and died at Cicero, N. Y., July 17, 1857. The family
removed to Hawley, Mass., and later to Cicero, N. Y., where they settled.

The four children by this marriage were

:

•Elisha Robinson- (s. Elisha=, Sr.), b. Dec. 5, 1781; m. (1) Nov. —, 1801, Sophia
COOLEY, dau. of Gideon and Eunice (Kowe) Cooley of Sunderland, where she was born Feb.
15, 1781. Her death is not given ; but she had eight children, who were all baptized the
same day—Oct. 24, 1S19—at Sunderland. Their names were: Harriet (m. Fuller)

;

Laura Coolry ; Millard (res. Cicero, N. Y.) ; Sophia; Elisha; Lucretia Maria; Alvin

;

Luther. His father, Elisha Robixson, Sr. (s. Jonathan), b. 1751. at Framingham ; d. at
Sunderland. 1819; m. 1773, EfxicE Rice, who d. 1834, aged 83. Ten children. His'father.
Jonathan Robinson (who might be son of George and Sarah (Behoney) Robinson of Water-
town, bom Feb. 4. 1705-6). resided in Framingham. His first wife was Martha ,

who died there April 28, 1752. and he m. (2) in Needham, Patience Hunting. Jan. 11. 1753!
She d. Aug. 11. 17G8. Eight children by first wife. One by second wife. The eighth was
Elisha, b. 1751. No further traced by me.

t Eunice Rice", b. 1751 ; d. 1834 ; m. 1773, Elisha Robinson, Sr., was dau. of John
Rice* (Ephraim^ Thomas^ Edmund Rice', the immigrant 1639).
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2955. 1. Lyman A.* Rohinson. Yi. Sept. G. 1834; m. Dec. 3, 1854, Lydia Stimmons.
They reside in Cicero, N. Y. One child :

205ria. 1. Alfred" Robinson, b. Nov. 3. 1859 ; m. Kittie Thompson.
29.">i;. 2. .S'n™;i C.» Rohinson. b. Oct. 20, 1837; m. Feb. 24, 1S53, Chauncey Par-

menter. Tlie.v reside in Cicero. N. Y. Four children :

2959. 1. Lewis E." Parmenter, b. Jan. 22, 185C ; d. Dec. 15, 1857.

29(30. 2. Irving C Parmenter. b. March 9, 1&58: m. Dec. 31, 1879. Mary Ter-
pany. They have a son :

29G3. 1. Lewis E.'» Parmenter. b. Jan. 20. 1887.

29G1. 3. Celestia A.» Parmenter. b. June 5, 18G1 ; d. June 17, 1864.

29G2. 4. Delia S.° Parmenter, b. Aug. 22, 18G7 ; m. Nov. 1, 1883, W. M.
Chandler.

2957. 3. PoUij .Y." Rohinson. b. June 5, ISlU : d. March 15. 1856.
295S. 4. Riifus^ Rohinson, b. March 27, 1845; d. Nov. G. 1SG2.
2954. iii. Albert", b. Jan. 11. 1812; d. Feb. G. 1814. at Marlborough, N. H.

2304. STEPHEN NEWTON" (PauP, NathanS Jonathan^ Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborougli and Leverett,

Mass., was born at Soutliborotig'li, June 13, 1782, and died at Cazenovia, New
York, July 17, 1864, aged 82.

He married, January 14, 1807, Achsah Smith, daughter of Samuel and Sally

(Chauney) Smith* of Hadle.v. Mass. She was born at Montague, Mass., July

23, 1786, and died at Cazenovia, N. Y., February 20, 1802. aged 76.

Stephen Newton was a farmer. In 1807, the year of his marriage, he went
with his wife to Cazenovia, Madison County, N. Y., where he bought a farm
two and one-half miles from the village, which he improved, added to, and where
he made a home in which he lived and died. In person, Mr. Newton was about

five feet ten inches in height, with broad shoulders—strongly built. He was a

hard worker, vigorous, economical. He was well informed, though with the care

of so large a family he had not much time for reading. He held only the

oiEces of school trustee, and town pathmaster; and was a trustee of the Baptist

Society, of which church both he and his wife were devoted members, and with

which church his children united. Mrs. A. D. Newton, in 1834, writes thus of

him: "Our uncle talked intelligently and well upon subjects pertaining to this

life; but when he spoke of the life to come, his face was all aglow, and you
saw at once that it was the subject that lay nearest his heart. His wife was a

pleasant, lovely woman. In most tilings a contrast to him, yet so perfectly

mated."

They were able to train four sons who became excellent citizens, and of their

daughters Kev. Baxter Newtcju writes: "Without exception they were amiable,

pious and useful women. Their advantages of schooling were small, the public

schools being the place of their education. They were intelligent in proportion

to their times and opportunities. They were thoroughly domestic women; had

abundance of practice at the spinning wheel and loom before marriage, and after

marriage their families were the great objects of their care. They all united

witli the Baptist Church in their youth and from location and surroundings their

Christian work was inside of their families."

Tn their declining years, and at their earnest request, their son, Eev. Baxter

Newton, came back to the homestead in Cazenovia, N. Y., lived with and took

care of his parents until their change came—the period in their lives from 1855

to 1862 and 1864. Mrs. Newton, the first to go, retained her faculties of mind
in a remarkable degree, although for several years she was physically helpless.

• S-vMiEL Smith ( ) ot Iladlpy m. S.vi.LV Ch.vuncev. [The Chaunceys of Ilafllpy

arn descended from Kev. Israel Chaimcey. graduate of Harvard College 1G9.3, ordained over

Iladley Church 1000. and Kev. Charles Chauncey. President ot Harvard College.] They had
Arhsiih, IT.sn. m. Stephen Newton; h'nsii-clt, 1788; m. Esther Iticc, who were parents of

Hamilton .1. Smith.
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Mr. Newton lost some of his mental power in his old age. The farm passed into

the possession of his son. Rev. Baxter Newton, who continued to reside upon it

for a number of years, and sold it in 1869. The home farm was adjoined by the

farms of the sons, Stephen, Jr., and Lewis—thus making another colony of

Newtons.
CHILDREN.

29G4. i. Cordelia', b. .July 19, 1810, at Cazenovia, N. Y. : d. ; m. there

Jan. 8, 1835, Darwin Hiram Maun, son of Dr. .Joel and Sally (Meriok)

Maun of Saratoga County, N. Y.. and Cazenovia, N. Y. He was born at

Cazenovia, N. Y., Dec. 15, 1809, and died there Dec. 28, 1844. Mr. Mann
was a farmer ; in politics a Whig, strongly committed to the fortunes

of Henry Clay. He and his wife were Baptists in their religious faith.

The death of her husband left Mrs. Mann with narrow means and five

small children. Her strength of character is demonstrated in her chil-

dren, of whom one has said, "She reared a family, which, taken as a

whole, are more than au average in point of ability." Their children, bom
at Cazenovia, N. Y., were

:

2972. 1. yewton M.' Mann (Rev.), b. Jan. 16, 1836; m. (11 Aug. 8, 1857, Eliza

J. Smith, by whom he had four children; m. (2) at Delphi, N. Y., Aug.
20, 1912, Rev. JI. Rowena Morse of Chicago, 111. Rev. Mr. Mann
became a Unitarian clergyman. He received his early education in

the public schools and Seminary of Cazenovia, N. Y. During the Civil

War he was connected with the Western Sanitary Commission, sta-

tioned at Vicksburg, Miss. After the war he began preaching at

Kenosha, Wis. ; later was in Massachusetts for a time ; thence to

Lansingburg, N. Y., where he was settled for a few years. In 1870 he
became pastor of a Unitarian Church at Rochester, N. Y., and about
1890 removed to Omaha. Neb., where he was pastor of Unity Church.
The headquarters of the Unitarian Ministers at this time was at

Omaha, Neb., Rev. Mr. Mann being the dean. He has held responsible

positions at the head of the church organization. He is considered a

man of talent; is a powerful speaker; the author of several books; at

one time something of an astronomer ; visited Europe several times ; an
up-to-date man. In 1912 he accepted temporarily the pastorate of the
Henry M. Simmons Church at Kenosha, Wis.—the pulpit that had been
vacated in January, 1911, by Rev. Dr. Morse, the lady who wa.s to

become his wife, who had become pastor of the Third Unitarian Church,
South Kedzie Avenue and West Monroe Street, Chicago, 111.—and
expects to continue in that pastorate as Mrs. Mann. Dr. Morse was
the first woman who received a doctor's degree in Germany. She
applied at Berlin and at Leipzig and was unsuccessful. She appeared
in person before the governors of the University of Leipzig and they
granted her plea. At this marriage the bride was 40 years, and the
groom, 70 years of age. Their P. O. address is Chicago, Ill.('')

Children were

:

2987. 1. Horace" Mann, b. June 19, 1858; m. Sept. 30, 1880, Ruth Siddons.
In 1888 they were living at Ocala, Fla. Child

:

3001. 1. Herbert Siddon.s'» Mann, b. Aug. 27, 1881.

2988. 2. Adelaide Adell" Mann, b. March 22, 1860; m. Aug. 30, 1882, Carol
Everett Bowen. They were living in 1888 in Rochester, N. Y. They
had then two children :

3002. 1. Albert'" Bowen, b. July 26, 1883.

3003. 2. Katherine'" Bowen, b. Jan. 22, 1887.

2989. 3. Charles" Mann, b. Aug. 29, 1861 ;
printer and publisher, No. 8 Elm St.,

Rochester, N. Y.

2990. 4. Herbert Spencer" Mann, b. May 23, 1867.

2973. 2. Sarah E." Mann, b. Oct. 11, 1839; d. in Cazenovia, June 12, 1880; m.
there, Nov. — , 1865, Daniel S. Maycumber, born , 1830, d. Jan.
30, 1868, aged 38 years. With her sisters she carried on 'a dressmaking
establishment at Cazenovia, N. Y. She had one child :

2991. 1. Daniel S.» Maycumber, b. Jan. 14, 1868 ; d. Aug. 19, 1869.
2974. 3. Eugene H.» Mann, b. Nov. 11, 1841 ; m. Dec. 31, 1867, . He was

a soldier of the Civil War. Enlisted 1861 in a New York regiment

;

was taken prisoner at the battle of Bull's Run and saw no service
afterward. Returning from the war, he was for a time a street-car
driver in Rochester, N. Y. Later he resided in Cayuga, Holdin County,
Ontario, Canada. His children were born there, viz. :
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2992. 1. Darwin Richard' Mann, b. Feb. 20, 1809.

2993. 2. Edna Nora' Mann, b. Nov. 4. 1S70.

2994. 3. Marcia Jane" Mann, b. Aug. 7. 1872.

2975. 4. Marcia Jane' Mann, b. Dec. 27, 1842; unra. ; res. Cazenovia.

297C. 5. Helen E.' Mann, b. July 23, 1844 : unm. ; res. Cazenovia. Tliese two
sisters, in partnership with tlieir sister, Mrs. Maycumber, carried on
quite an extensive dressmaking establishment in Cazenovia for many
years, and later alone. All three were members of the Baptist faith

—

earnest, Christian women.
29Go. ii. II.\rriet", b. March 22, 1813 : d. at Linklean, Chenango County, N. Y., June

S, 18i>4 ; m. at Cazenovia. N. Y.. Feb. 7. 1838, Ezra B. Dean, b. at Caze-

novia, N. Y., Deo. 10, 1813; d. at Cortland, N. Y., Nov. 16, 187C. Mr.

Dean was a farmer in Pompe.v, N. Y., where all of his children were born.

In 1854 he removed with his family to Linklean, N. Y., where he settled.

Both Mr. and Mi's. Dean were loyal Christians—members of the Baptist

Church. Children

:

2977. 1. Electus Baj-tci" Dean. b. Nov. 8, 1838; enlisted as a soldier in the Civil

War, Aug. — , 18G2. in Company K. 114th regiment. New York Volun-

teers. The regiment, encamped for drilling at Baltimore, JId., was sent

in the winter to New Orleans, La., to join the troops under General
Banks. Electus B. Dean never was in an engagement for battle. He
died of disease in a hospital at New Orleans, July 7. 1863.

2978. 2. ycncll E:ra' Dean, b. Jan. 10, 1841; m. Nov. 1, 1862, Miranda Fisher.

daughter of William G. and Sophronia (Coon) Fisher [both natives of

Petersburg, N. Y.] of Petersburg, N. Y., where she was born June 10.

1834. "Mrs. Dean was before marriage a teacher of some celebrity, and
is an author in a small waj-." Mr. Dean is an extensive farmer in

Farina, Fayette County, 111. He is a man of considerable influence in

the town. Children are :

2995. 1. Jennie' Dean. b. Aug. 7, 1868, at Farina, 111. ; d. JIarch 3, 1880.

2996. 2. Harriet S." Dean, b. Aug. 5, 1872, at Farina, 111.

2979. 3. EUen Eli:aljctli^ Dean, b. Dec. 17, 1842. She learned photography, and
for several years operated in Fairport, N. Y. In 1886 she was employed
in a collar factory at Troy, N. Y., where she was living with her sister.

She was then unmarried.

2980. 4. Abigail Jane" Dean, h. Dec. 16. 1845; m. Nov. 14, 1871. William Shan-
nahan, son of John [born March 19, 1805, in New York City] and
Susan (Townley) [she was born Sept. 20, 1812, at Railway. N. Y.J

Shannahan. He was born" at Lansingburg, N. Y., Nov. 8, 1844, and

died at Troy, N. Y., May 7, 1894. He was a telegraph operator, and also

held offices of responsibility in school matters in Troy. N. Y., where the

family resided
—

"their home is on Green Island, in Troy." Miss Dean
learned photography and operated before marriage in Troy, N. Y. She
had two children who died infants. Also

:

2997. 1. John Newton' Shannahan, b. Aug. 8. 1872.

2998. 2. Willard Dean' Shannahan, b. June 27, 1875.

2999. 3. Spencer' Shannahan, b. , 1880.

3000. 4. Ralph' Shannahan, b. March — , 1891.

2981. 5. Justin Dancin' Dean, b. March 25, 1848. "He was a boy of quiet

observation, but could never learn to read." He lives with his brother,

who is his guardian.

2982. 6. EdsoH Losec' Dean, b. Sept. 30. 18.50; d. Feb. 8, 1854.

2983. 7. Harriet Eli:a" Dean, b. Jan. 17, 1853. In 1874 she became a teacher in

the Grammar School on Green Island, Troy, N. Y'., a position she still

held in 1886 ; was taking the Chautauqua course ; not married and

living with her sister, Mrs. Shannahan. One writes of these three

sisters : "They are a bright trio ; well read, and capable of conversing

intelligently upon many subjects."

29GG. tiii. Baxter', b. Aug. 16, 1815; m. (1) Susan Maria Boutwell ; m. (2) JIary

Louise Curtis.

2967. tiv. CiiRisTOPnER', b. March 30, 1817; m. Mary Chandler.

2968. tv. Spepiien', b. Dec. 2, 1820; m. L.vdia Kellogg.

2969. vi. Eliza', b. Aug. 16, 1823 ; d. at Scott, N. Y., Sept. 26, 1887. Consumption.
She married May 10, 1848, David Smith, son of Jacob and Lois (Gillette

Smith of Esopus and Scott, N. Y'. He was born at Scott, Cortland

County, N. Y., April IS. 1819, and died March 23, 1890. [Jacob Smith
was born at Esopus, Ulster County, N. Y. Lois Gillett was born at

Norfolk, Litchfield ('oiitity, Conn.] Mr. David Smith was a dairy farmer
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in Scott, N. Y., where he always resided. Both he and his wife were

members of the Baptist Church there. The early death of their daughters

was so great a grief that the mother soon followed them. Their children

were:
2984. 1. Josie E? Smith, b. Jan. 22, 1854 ; d. June 19, 1880. She was a member

of the Methodist Church. She married Oct. 30, 1878, Edwin B. Collins,

b. March 14, 1S.5-, at Preble, son of Joseph [b. at Lansing, X. Y.] and

Nancy (Martin) Collins [she born in Connecticut].

2985. 2. Flora A.^ Smith, b. July 31, 1857; d. Nov. 14, 1885.

2986. 8. Daruin'' Smith, b. April IG, 1863; educated in the public schools; carried

on his father's farm until sometime after the death of his parents, when
he removed with his family to Montague, Mass., to take charge of, and

carry on the work, on the farm of his uncle and aunt, i\Ir. and Mrs.

Hamilton Smith. He was living there in 1906. He married in 1888.

"After ten veavs of married life they received a little daughter" ;

3004. 1. Winnie Esther" Smith, b. summer of 1898.

2970. tvii. Lewis", b. Sept. 23, 1825 ; m. Emily Bradley.
2971. viii. Estuer', b. Feb. 19, 1827; d. at Montague, Mass., Sept. 10, 1808, aged 71.

Consumption. She married at Cazenovia, N. Y.. Nov. 30. 18.53, Hamilton
J. Smith (her cousin), son of Roswell and Esther (Rice) Smith of

Montague, Mass., where he was born Sept. 23, 1825. He was a farmer

in Montague, where he was living in 1906, his nephew, Darwin Smith,

living with him and working the farm. No children. Both Mr. and Mrs.

Smith were members of the Baptist Church, "consistent, Christian

Ijeople."

2305. HOK WALTER NEWTON« (PauP, ]Srathan\ Jonathan\ Moses-,

Richard^), son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and

Leverett, Mass., was born at Soutliborough, November 13, 1785, and died at

North Hadley, Mass., March 15, 1880, aged 95 years, 4 months.

He married April —, 1810, Sally Clark, daughter of Captain Nathaniel Clark,

"who was a sea captain on a whaling vessel." She was born at Shutesbury, Mass.,

April, 1784, and died at Worcester, January 10, 1842, aged 58. "Mrs. Newton
was a lovely. Christian woman; plain in her manner; not given to much 'for

show'—she made her home one where people liked to visit." For about a week

in the winter of 1841-'42 she appeared to be out of her right mind and was taken

to the Insane Ashylum at Woreostor for treatment, where she died within two

weeks after her arrival. She had one son and brought up, from a small child,

Sarah Clark, who married Lyman Albee Newton. Mrs. Newton was a member of

the Congregational Church at Hadley.

He married (2) Mrs. Mary (Farrar) Tapley.

Mr. Newton was a prosperous farmer in North Hadley. He built himself a

large house, arranged for the family of his son and for himself, which they

occupied—the son succeeding the father as owner of the property.

For several years after his second marriage he lived in Amherst, while his

son carried on the farm—but later he returned and died at his homestead.

In 1837 he was elected and represented his town in the State Legislature at

Boston.

H was a member of the Congregational Church at Hadley. He lived to great

age, and was nearly blind in his last years, yet he was quite well until two or

three years before he died. His only child was born at North Leverett.

CHILD.

3005. li. Wili,i.\m', b. Jan. S, ISll ; ra. .Susan Harrington.

2333. CAPTAIN MARTIN NEWTON'' (Nathan», Nathan*, .Tonathan^

Moses^, Richard^), son of Nathan, Jr., and Mary (Nichols) Newton of South-

borough, Mass., was born there, June 23, 1786, and died at Fitchburg, Mass.,

October 25, 1863.
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He marrieil at Fitehburg, June IS, 1809, Susan Chamberliu, daughter of

Elisha and Susannah (Brown) Chamberlin of Fitchburg, where she was born

March 23, 1789. She died at Fitchburg, March 20, 1868. Her will, allowed

1868, administered at Fitchburg. Case in Probate, No. 43,430.

Mr. Newton resided in Fitchburg all of his married life. His children were

born there. He came to the town of Fitchburg in 1804, at the age of eighteen,

and was for forty years of his life actively engaged in business there. Nearly

all of that period he was connected with the business of cotton manufacturing.

He lived to see the territory change from its original forest to its now large and

thriving village and to assist in the changes and improvements. He assisted

in building the first machine for spinning cotton in the place in the factory where

now (1803) the Fitchburg \Yoolen Mill Company carry on business. That was

previous to the year 1810. In 1810 he put in operation two spinning frames in

a building where the Stone Mill stands. The establishment then cost about

$1,800, and tlie profits the first year amounted to about $1,000. Being success-

ful in this venture he purchased the tract of land between the Stone Mill water

privilege and the Fitchburg Woolen Mill, and in connection with the late Solomon
Strong constructed the waterworks and factory situated on Newton's Lane.

There—part of the time with Judge Strong and part of the time alone—he

manufactured cotton between thirty. and forty years, and erected most of the

buildings on that tract of land. He experienced all the changes of prosperity

and adversity incident to the government's changes in the tariff, and in the

long run prospered—and then, when at the age of nearly sixty years, misfortune

overtook him and he lost liis property. When a young man he learned the

cabinet-maker's trade. Being industrious and enterprising—and a "bom"
mechanic—able to turn his hand to anything, he started again in a different line,

and in the next fifteen years aecunndated a property of seven or eight thousand

dollars. He, with Mr. Nehemiah Giles, built the large dwelling house—later

mostly enclosed with stores—where he lived in 1812, when the War with Eng-
land broke out. He was the commanding oflBeer of the Military Company of the

town, hence the style of "Captain."

Captain Newton was an active member and supporter in organizing the pres-

ent Unitarian church and society. He took deep interest in the choir and gave

personal exertions in aid of its efficient support. He was one of the persistent

helpers in organizing the high school, or academy, for the town—everything for

the betterment of the citizens appealed to him. He early became connected with

the Masonic fraternity and for several years was the oldest member of

Aurora Lodge. He was the leading man in introducing in that vicinity the

construction of arched stone bridges, many of which now attest to his good judg-

ment and foresight.

To speak of his personal characteristics seems eminently fitting in a Newton
genealogy. The regret is there is not space here to tell all one desires to record.

I quote from letters to me written by Mr. Garfield who knew him well, and from
the obituary in the Fitchburg Sentinel:

Captain Newton was, first of all, an honorable, ^.ipright. square-dealing man,
a man of most unceasing labor and great activity of life. He loved industry as

a niiitter of honor and of conscience. He was of great kindness of heart,

especially toward tliose with wliom he was connected in business. "He was of

a highly social disposition, mirthful, and full of music. All of the daughters
were singers, and in their younger days sang in the church choir. They were
all capable, intelligent and refined. I knew tlicm all;—^a more harmonious,
affectionate and mutually hcliiful family I never knew. , . . Capt. Newton's
delight was to join with his daiighters in singing the old-fashioned tunes—for

he never lost liis ability to sing." A nephew, who knew this large family, writes:
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"What a good generation it was and what a strong tie of affection bound the

brothers and sisters together!"

Captain Newton was rather short in stature—probably not over five feet, five

'or six inches. "He was very fond of his mother, and I think religiously obeyed

the dying injunction of his father:—'Martin, I want you to be a good boy, and

mind your mother.'

"

A picture of Captain Xewton, thf only one he ever posed for, was taken when
he was seventy-three years old. The face of a good man, the several features of

which are repeated again and again in the old men of the Newton family.

Mrs. Newton was a woman of rare executive ability—active, self-reliant and

resourceful, yet most kind hearted and sympathetic—always the same whether
in prosperity or adversity, and always of uniform kindness and helpfulness. She
relates the following incident of her girlhood :—she was one of a family of four

daughters and four sons of Elisha Chamberlin, a Fitehburg farmer. In another

part of the town lived a thrifty, well-to-do farmer, Jonas Marshall by name,
who by reason of a growing family needed extra help in the house. One morn-
ing in the spring of the year 1800, he mounted his horse before breakfast, and
rode to the Chamberlin home, three miles away, and told his errand—he had
come for one of the girls to go and live in his family. The answer was—"Well,

there they are,—take your choice!" He looked first at one and then another,

and said, "I will take Sukey" ; and without further ceremony mounted his

horse, and "Sukey,"—then eleven years old—mounted behind him, and rode to

his home, where she lived till she married Martin Newton. She survived her
husband five years. Mr. Garfield continues: "I knew Jonas Marshall in his old

age ; he had his peculiarities—wore a 'queue'—was Uncle Jonas to everybody,

and was considered rich. He had money to loan, at six per cent,—no more, no
less. It was a disappointment to Mrs. Newton that in his will he did not
remember her, though he gave to the town of Fitehburg a sum of money the

income of which was to go to poor widows and unmarried women—who did not
ask aid from the town."

CHILDREN.

300G i. Mary Nichols', b. March 2, 1810 ; d. at Fitehburg, Mass., Jan. 29, 1881

;

m. there Oct. 3. 1833, Sullivan George Proctor, sou of .John Proctor of
Westford and his wife Betsey (Snow of Lunenburg) Proctor. He was
born at Reading, Vt., July 1, 1808, and died at Fitehburg, M.iss., March
20, 1902. They had one child. Mr. Proctor was a successful business
man of Fitehburg, aiass., a person of much versatility in its best sense.
He was a blacksmith; machinist: locomotive builder; engaged in iron
business, livery business, coal business ; hardware store. In polities a
Whig, Freesoiler and Republican; "No!" to lieen.se. In religion a
member of the Unitarian Society. In his old age he married again

—

Oct. 30, 1882, Sybil Jaquith. daughter of John S. and Sarah B. Jaquith
of Ashby, Mass. Child, born at Fitehburg, was

:

3U1". 1. Oeorge Xewton^ Proctor, b. July 31, 1812; m. Feb. 21, 1865 (his cousin),
Mary Elizabeth' (Newton), b. July 1, 1842, daughter of Martin Snow
and Elizabeth Curtis (Sheldon) Newton of Rochester, N. Y. Their
children are given under Martin Snow Newton' (3009).

3007. ii. Susan Brown', b. Oct. 31, 1811; d. at Fitehburg, July 8, 1889; m. there,
Oct. 3, 1833, Everett Sprague, a tanner, b. at Littleton, Mass., Oct. 8,
1803, d. at Fitehburg,. April 20, 1859. They resided in Fitehburg. Four
ehildren, born there, were :

.3018. 1. Martha Xewton' Sprague, b. March 2, 1836; m. Oct. 7, 1856, Daniel
Kellogg Hubbard, son of Seymour and Sophronia Hubbard, b. at Wind-
ham, Vt. They reside (1912) at Norwich, Conn. Their ehildren are:

3022. 1. William Kellogg' Hubbard, b. March 31, 1861; m. Emma Sanger.
They had a son :

3027. 1. Ralph Everett"' Hubbaid, b. May 30, 1886, at Norwich Conn
3023. 2. Martha Ellen" Hubbard, b. July 9, 1863; m. Sept. 5, 1884, Frederick

W. Bailey, who d. June — , 1885.
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3024. 3. George Everett' Hubbartl, b. June 11. IS— : m. Emma Walker. Their

children are :

3028. 1. Jladlyn Walker" Hubbard, b. .

3029. 2. Kenneth Sprague" Hubbard, b. .

3010. 2. WiUiam Everett'' Spragin: h. Aug. 5. ISSO; d. May 7, 1868; unm.
3020. 3. Manj Ellen' Spraguc. b. June 1. 1842 : d. at Lowell, Mass., July 31, 1802

;

m. May 1, 1860, John Q. A. Hubbard (brother of her sister's husband).

No children.

3021. 4. George Henry' Spragiie. b. Dec. 10, 1845; m. Feb. 2, 1869, Emma Brooks,

daughter of Nathaniel and Mary Brooks of Sterling, Mass., b. Jan. 17,

1S4C. They have two children, born in Fitchburg :

3025. 1. Susie Florence' Sprague, b. April 28, 1871.

3026. 2. George Henry* Sprague. Jr.. b. March 24, 1878 ; m. Oct. 22, 1902, Mary
Edna Locke, b. Oct. 13, 1879, daughter of Edward H. Locke of Port-

land, Maine. One child

:

3030. 1. George Edward" Sprague, b. Jan. 7, 1904, at Fitchburg, Mass.

3008. iii. Nancy', b. Sept. 23, 1813 ; d. Sept. 29. 1813.

3009. tiv. Martin' Snow', b. Feb. 13, 1815; m. (1 ) Elizabeth Curtis Sheldon; m. (21

Jliranda Hannah Chappell.

3010. V, William Derby', b. Jan. 10, 1817 : m. Dec. 1, 1846, Lovina Blanchard. She
died at Fitchl)urg, Jan. 7, 1873. Mr. Newton resided several years in

California, and returning to Massachusetts, died at Fitchburg, July 1, 1870.

He had no children.

3011. vi. Martha ELiZAnETir, b. Jan. 7, 1819; d. in Worcester, SIa.ss., Feb. 19. 1851,

aged 32 yrs.. 1 mo.. 12 dys. ; interment at Fitchburg, Mass. She married
at Fitchburg, Jan. 30, 1840, Charles Fessenden, son of Nathan and Jane
(Goodridge) Fessenden* of Lexington, Mass., where he was born Nov. 5,

1812. He died at Fitchburg, Ma.ss., Dec. 28, 1884. Jlr. Fessenden was a

carriage manufacturer at Fitchburg, Mass. He was a prominent Slason,

a Whig, afterwards an Abolitionist and Freesoiler. later a staunch Repub-
lican up to the time of his death. While very active in political matters.

he never would accept office. He was an active worker in the cause of

temperance. He was made "Justice of the Peace" by Governor Wash-
burn—a purely honorary office, and which at the time carried with it the

title of "Esquire."
After the death of his wife he married her sister and had children by

both wives. The children of Martha Elizabeth were :

3031. 1. Jane Elizabeth' Fessenden. b. ; d. in infancy.

3032. 2. Elizabeth Jane' Fe.f.^enden. b. Jan. 3, 1844, at Fitchburg. Mass.; d. at

Augusta, Ga., July 30, 1900; interment there; m. at Fitchburg, Nov.
21, 1872, William Henry Holman, son of Frank and Marcella ( )

Holman of Augusta, Ga., where he was born. They resided in Augusta,
Ga. ExceiJt the first, all their children were born there. Namely :

3035. 1. Martha Elizabeth Jlarcella' Holman, b. Aug. 23. 1873, at Fitchburg,
Mass. ; m. Feb. 28, 1900, John L. Jlounce.

3030. 2. William Fessenden" Holman, b. June 2, 1875; m. Oct. 17. 1900, his

cousin, Sarah Caroline Fessenden (30-14).

3037. 3. Charles Franklin" Holman, b. Jan. 15, 1877; m. Oct. — , 1900, Ella

Boykin of Montgomery, Ala.
3038. 4. Marsden Checkley" Holman. h. July 23, 1879; m. at Augusta. Ga.,

Feb. 11, 1906, Bernice Mae Wardwell, daughter of Herbert O.
Wardwell.

• .TOHN Fessenden (eleven other spellings) was In Cambridge In 1636; glover; wf. Jane;
d. 1683, aged 80; no children; selectman 1656 until his death 1666. His estate was large,
for that period, and he left it by will to "Cousin Nicholas Fessenden," who was probably
his nephew, and whom he had requested should come over from England, and who did.

Nicnor.AS Fkssendkx', glover (Inherited the homestead at Cambridge of ,Toiix Fesscnden,
who came from Kent County. England), b. abt. 1650; d. 1719; m. Maugaret Cheney, who
d. 1717. In O'Jd yr. Had fourteen children. The sixth was
Thomas Fessenoe\=, li. 1684; d. 1738; m. three times; first wf. was Abioaii, Poilter ;

m. 1708; d. 1719. After about 171;; he moved from Cambridge to Lexington. Twelve chil-

dren. The eldest was
TIIO.MAS FESSKNni:x', h. ITiili; d. ITi'.S; res. Lexington; m. 1735. II.\nnaii rREXTiCE of

Cambridge. They had eight cliililri'ii. The sixth was
Nathan Fkssi;ni>ex*, b. tTl'.i; d 17;i7; ns. Lex.; m. Sarah Winthroi" and had seven

Children. The eldest was
Nathan Fesshndex'. b. Ai)ril _'.". ITT'J; d. 1806; m. .Iane Goodridge of Lunenburg, who

d. Feb. 10. 1840. aged 70. Tliiy lis. m1 L.-.k. and had there: EUztiheth. 1801!; CaroUnc and
Maria (twins), 1N(I4 ; Ilorrirt. isor, ; \,ilhi,n. 18(18; Albert /•'., 1810; Charles, Nov. 5, 1812;
Levi a., 1814 ; Hannah, 1K17

: .Jane. 18L'0.
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3033. 3. Charles Xeivton' Fcssendct. b. May 15, 1846, at Fitchburg. Mass. ;
grad-

uated from Harvard College, 1872; assistant secretary o£ the board of

education of Chicago, 111., where he resides. He married (11 at St.

Louis, Mo.. May 15. 1886, Mrs. Elizabeth Adlard (Burkitt) Burkitt,

widow of Thomas Burkitt of Cliicago, 111., who was her cousin, and

daughter of .Joseph R. and Harriet ( Heannage ) ) Burkitt of Althorp,

England. She died, without issue by either marriage, at Chicago, 111.,

July 24, 1804. He married (2) at Manitou, Colo., Sept. 1, 1897,

Katherine Agnes Greene, daughter of James and Anna (McGill) Greene

of Chicago. She is living (1912) and has two children:

3039. 1. Charles Greene' Fessenden, b. Aug. 31, 1899, in Chicago, 111.

3040. 2. Franklin Wheeler' Fessenden, b. April 16, 1904, in Chicago, 111.

3034. 4. Franklin Goodridgc" Fesxcndcii. b. June 20, 1849, in Fitchburg. Mass. ;
m.

Oct. 3, 1878, Mary Jane Rowley of Greenfield. Mass., b. in England,

daughter of ,James and Ann (Henderson) Rowley. They have no

children, and reside (1913) in Greenfield, JIass. Jlr. Fessenden is

judge on the Superior Court bench—LL.B. Harvard University, 1873

;

lecturer in Harvard University Law School, 1882-3 : colonel on Gov-

ernor Russell's (Mass.) staff, 1891; trustee of Smith Charities, 1883.

3012. vii. Sarah Cownix', b. April 8, 1821; d. at Fitchburg, Mass., Aug. 11, 1903;

burial at Fitchburg. She married at Fitchburg, May 11, 18.52, Charles

Fessenden.* who had been the husband of her sister, as above stated. She

bore him two sons and one daughter, in Fitchburg. where the family

resided. After the death of her husband, Mrs. Fessenden lived with her

daughter, in Greenfield. Mass.. for nineteen years. She was practically

blind for thirty years. She came to Fitchburg, July 31, 1903, and died

eleven days after, the funeral from the home of her brother-in-law, Mr.

James F. D. Garfield. Her children were:

3041. 1. yathait Appfctoii' Fcxscndcii, b. June 27. 18.54; m. (It Pec. 31, 1878,

Emma Louise Herbert of Georgia. They had four children, and she

died July 25, 1893. He married (2) June 6. 1896, Mary Emory Burton

of Georgia. Mr. and Mrs. Fessenden reside in , Ga. ; "he is

an officer in a bank there." His children, all by first wife, were :

3044. 1. Caroline Sarah" Fessenden, b. Nov. 16, 1880; m. Oct. 17, 1900. her

cousin, William Henry Holman (3036) of Augusta, Ga. [As given

above.] Their children were:

3045. 2. William Henry' Fessenden, b. April 3, 1883.

3046. 3. Charles Franklin' Fessenden. b. April 25, 1885.

3047. 4. Nathan Appleton' Fessenden, Jr., b. April 7, 1889.

3042. 2. Sarah Caroline' Fessenden. b. May 20, 1856; m. in Fitchburg, Sept. 3,

1884, Charles Allen of Greenfield, Mass., son of William Henry and
Elizabeth Johanna (Clapp) Allen of Greenfield. They reside in Green-

field. JIa.ss., where Mr. Allen is a banker. No children.

3043. 3. ^VilUam Henry' Fessenden, b. Jan. 28, 1860; d. at Fitchburg, May 17,

1873.

3013. viii. Abigail Marshai,!.', b. Sept. 6, 1823; d. at Leominster, Mass., April 5,

1904 ; burial at Leominster. She married, Dec. 7, 1848, James Hadley,

son of .Jacob Hadley of Lunenburg, Mass., where he was born Sept. —

,

1827. He died at Leominster, Jan. 13, 1894 ; burial there. Children :

1. , dau., b. Nov. 3, 1849; stillborn; Leominster.

3040. 2. Elizabeth AhioaiP Iladleii. b. May 1, 185- ; ra. Jan. 1, 1896, Alfred Duck-
worth Empsall. She died at Ijeominster, Nov. 27, 1898.

3050. 3. Ellen Xewton'' Hudlr,/. b. April 23, 1854; m. Dec. 8, 1873. Willard

Francis Lawrence of Leominster, b. June 25, 1851. They reside (1912)

at Los .Vngeles, Calif. Cliildren are

:

3052. 1. George Francis" Lawrence, b. Sept. 3, 1874.

3(^3. 2. Marjorie Newton' Lawrence, b. Aug. 6, 1889.

3054. 3. Howard Grosvenor" Lawrence, b. Feb. 15, 1897.

3051. 4. Martin ISicirton' Hadley, b. Oct. 9, 1864; m. Nov. 17, 1886, Mary H.
Wetherbee. b. , 1868. They reside in Leominster, Mass., and
have three children :

3055. 1. Clifton Wetherbee' Hadley, b. .

3056. 2. Florence Emily' Hadley, b. .

3. ', Hadley, b. .

3014. ix. Ellen Maria', b. Dec. 8. 1825 ; unm. ; d. May 30, 1853.

3015. X. Jane Augusta', b. March 17, 1828 ; unm. ; d. Sept. 21, 1843.

• See note to No. 3011.

21
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301G. xi. Emily Charlotte', b. Dec. 2, 1831; d. at Fitchburg, Jan. 27, 1903; m.
at Fitchburg, Mass., Dec. 1, 1853, James Freeman Dana Garfield, son of

Elisha and Bathsheba (Edgertonl Garfield.* He was born at Langdon,
N. H., August 14, 1S2S; and died at Fitchburg, Mass., December 14,

1911, aged 83. Mr. Garfield was one of Fitchburg's most prominent
citizens, and was associated with the business growth and development
of the city for sixty years ; its business institutions, its banks, its

library, its schools, as alderman, as representative to the state legislature.

At the age of 17 he was apprenticed to learn the printer's trade at Alstead,

N. H. He continued in that line of business for seventeen years. In 18.52^

he located permanently in Fitchburg and purchased a half interest in the

Fitchburg Weekhi Sentinel in company with his brother, Elisha Garfield,

to whom he sold his interest in 1860, but continued in the newspaper busi-

ness in Boston, JIass., and Pawtncket, R. I., until 1804, when he formed
a partnership with .Tohn P. Sabin and entered the coal business. After
several changes, George Newton Proctor bought out the other partner and
in 18G6 was organized the Garfield & Proctor Coal Co., which has since

been one of the leading firms in New England, with ofiices and yards at

Fitchburg, Boston and New Bedford. Mr. Garfield was president of the

company 18SS-1S03 and again in 1006 until his death. Among his other

activities were : Director of the Orswell Mills, treasurer of the Brown
Bag Filling Machine Co., president of the Sawyer Tool Manufacturing
Co., president, vice president and trustee, at different times, of Worcester
North Savings Institution, twelve years its president, director of the Safety
Fund National Bank since 1882.

Mr. Garfield was a man of literary tastes and had gathered a valuable

library. His helpfulness was deeply appreciated by those who availed

themselves of his wide knowledge and critical skill. He was the author
of many papers, pamphlets and journals upon historical and genealogical

topics. He was the founder of the Fitchburg Historical Society ; member
of the Worcester Society of Antiquity; life member of the New England
Historic, Genealogical Society; member of the Universalist (First Parish,

Fitchburg 1 Church. He belonged to the Free Masons and was a member
of other fraternal societies—a genial man who enjoyed the respect and
esteem of the entire community.

"JNIrs. Garfield was a devoted wife and mother—a lovable, kind-hearted,

helpful woman, who spent much of her life and strength in making others

happy ; and it is no exaggeration to say she was beloved by everybody
who came within the circle of her acquaintance." She passed away after

nearly fifty yeare of married life. Their children, born at Fitchburg,
were:

3057. 1. Charlotte Gertrude' Garfield, b. July 7. 18.56; d. Oct. 11, 1859. Scarlet

fever.

• Edward Garfieldi d. at Watertown June 14, 1672, aged 07. He was prob. the lather
of Samuel Oarfield', a proprietor of Watertown. 1642. and of Edtcard, Jr.'
Edward Garfield^ Jr.. one of the earliest proprietors of Watertown. admitted freeman,

1635 ; selectman 1C38. '55. '62
; d. 1672 ; will dated 1668 ; proved 1672 ; Inventory, £457.

3. 6.; m. (1) Rebecca , who d. 1661. aged 55. mother of his five children; m. (2)

1661. JoANN-A, wid. of Thomas Buckminster. The fourth son was
Be.njamin Garfield' (Capt.). b. 1643; d. 1717; rep. of Watertown nine times between

1689 and 1717; m. (1) Mehitaeel Hawkins, who d. 1675; m. (2) 1678, Elizabeth Bridge,
who m. (2) Daniel Harrington. Eight children. The fourth was
Thomas Garfield' (Lieut.), b. 1680; d. 1752; res. Watertown; m. 1707, Mercv Bige-

I.OW, b. 1686; d. 1745; dau. Joshua and Elizabeth (Elagg) Blgelow. Twelve children. The
seventh was
Samcel Garfield", b. Apr. 11, 1720, at Watertown; removed and settled In Spencer, where

he died June 22, 1702, aged 72. "A soldier of two Colonial wars and of the Revolution";
m. (1) April 17, 1751, at Watertown, Hannah Garfield of Waltham. She had one child

In Spencer, and d. there July 27. 1755. He m. (2) in Spencer. May 27. 1756, Abigail Pierce
of Holden. who had ten children and died in Spencer his widow. Jan. 23, 1816. aged 83.

The eighth child was
IClisiia Garfield", b. Apr. 25. 1700. in Spencer; settled in Langdon, N. U.. where he died

Jan. «, IS.'jO. aged 86; farmer. lie in. (1) Polly Vance, who had children [one was lllixlin'.

b. Jan. 1, 1802, who rem. to Eltohburg and was connected with the Fitchburg Srnlinel for

eighteen years; in. 1826, Harriet Walker, dan. of Abel Walker, a brother of Bathsheba Walker,
who m. James lOdgerlon^l ; m. (2> Dec. 20. 1820, Mrs. Batitsheua (Kdgerton) Stearns.
b. Apr. 10, 1780: d. Nov. 16. 1863, aged 77, wld. of Benjamin Slearns of Langdon. N. H..

by whom she had four children, and dau. of James and Bathshebah (Walker) Edgerton
of Shirley, Mass., from East Brldgewaler. Mass. Four children by this marriage, of whom
Ihc youngest wa.^ James I'neiuan Dnntt Garfield^, b. .\ug. 14, 1S28.
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SmS. 2. Emma Susic^ Garfield, b. May 2, 1861; m. Oct. 9, 1882, William Ashley

Blodgett, son of Warren K. and Precinda Minerva (Paddock) Blodgett

of Boston, b. Oct. 9. 1858. They reside in Lincoln, Mass. Children, all

born in Cambridge, are :

3062. 1. Emily Louise" Blo<lgett. b. July 6, 1883.

3063. 2. Margaret Paddock" Blodgett, b. Nov. 21, 1885.

30lU. 3. Helen Newton" Blodgett, b. Aug. 19, 1887 ; d. March 28, 1889.

3059. 3. J/ori/ LoHi.se' Gar^f^rf. b. Oct. 1, 18G3; resides Fitchburg ; unm.
30G0. 4. Edmund Dana? Garfield, b. Oct. 12, 1866; resides Fitchburg.

3061. 5. Theresa Newton' Garfield, b. Feb. 18, 1879; resides Fitchburg; unm.

2338. LUKE NEWTON", JR. (Luke^ Elnathan^, Jonathan^, Moses^,

Eichard'^), son of Luke and Sally (Hayden) Newton, was born in Marlborough,

N. H., April 5, 1785. He died in Berlin, Mass., September 12 or 13, 1859, aged 74.

He married, January 9, 1806, Susannah Parmenter of Notown, Mass. "She
was his Cousin." She died in Marlborough, N. H., September 14, 1827.

Luke Newton, Jr., settled on the home farm of his father and grandfather,

in Marlborough, N. H., where ten children were born. Seven of these children

died very young, and his wife died a few months after the birth of the youngest

child.

'He lived some years previous to his death in Berlin, Mass., in the house on

the Hudson road now owned by Mrs. Dyar. He lived alone and died alone."

CHILDREN.

3065. i. Susanna', b. Aug. 15, 1806 ; d. in Lunenburg, Mass., June 21, 1871 ; m.
Feb. 14, 1839, Jacob Hammond of JafErey, N. H. They had one son,

3075. 1. George H." Hammond, h. ; d. Dec. 2, 1897; m. Oct. 15, 1879,

Elizabeth S. Green, b. Nov. 10, 1840. No children.

3066. ii. Mira', b. May 17, 1807 ; d. Aug. 1, 1813.

3067. iii. Luke', b. April 24, 1811 : d. Aug. 1, 1813.

•5068. iv. Mart', b. Dec. 80, 1812; m. (age 32) Sept. 10 (or 11), 1845, Jacob C.

Bennett, b. at Cliesterville, June 25, 1817, son of Nehemiah and Edna
(Chandler) Bennett of Chesterville, Maine. He was a farmer in Lunen-
burg, Mass. At marriage they were "both of Lancaster." Mary' died in

Bricksburg, N. J. (now Lakewood, N. J.), Dec. 23, 1875.

3060. V. Luke', b. Feb. 22, 1815 ; d. in infancy.

3070. vi. Sarah', b. June 7, 1817 ; d. Sept. 30, 1821.

3071. vii. iL^RTHA', b. April 17, 1819; d. in infancy.

3072. viii. Azubah', b. May 23, 1822; d. July 12, 1827.

3073. tix. David Alexander', b. Feb. 8, 1824; m. Lovisa Ellison.

3074. X. Luke', b. March 1, 1827; d. June 13, 1827.

2341. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Andrew^ Andrew*, James^ Moses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Andrew, Jr.. and Sarah (Merrett) Newton of Framingham, Mass.,

was born , 1773. He died at Millbury, June 29, 1826.

He married (about 1800, more or less) Abigail Newton (745), daughter of

Benjamin and Mary (Ilolbrook) Newton of Worcester, where she was born

March 4, 1779.

Mr. Newton, from Eramingham, went with a large family of children to

Shrewsbury; their births are not recorded in either town. Their names have

come to me from several sources. The order of them may not be correct, but is

approximately so.

CHILDREN.

3076. ti. Thankful', b. ; "resided in Hopkinton" ; m. Levi Newton (2617).
See his number.

3077. tii. WiLLIASi', .Tr., b. about 1810; m. Polly E. Woods of Hopkinton.
3078. tiii. George Holbrook', b. : m. Lucy C. Harrington.
3078a. iv. Elizabeth', b. : m. in Lancaster.

3079. v. Melinda'. b. ; "livpfl in Shrewsbury."
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3080. tvi. Benjamin D.', b. ; m. Lucy Ann Pierce.

3081. tvii. Daniel', 2d, b. ; m. Martha Goddard.
3082. tviii. Charles M.', b. ; m. Harriet M. Mellons.

3083. tix. Maktix', 2d, b. ; m. JIi-s. Lovina B. Pike.

3084. X. Luther', b. .

3085. xi. Sarah C, b. .

3086. xii. John' (perhaps"), b. ; who married and had a son,

3087. 1. Henry", b. ; who wa.s living in 1912 in Fayville (Southborough)

,

Mass.. and who states that his "father was John Newton, son of Wil-
liam Newton of Framingham." This Henry Newton of Fayville, mar-
ried Oct. 3, 1850, Mary ,Tane Claflin, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary
(Chickeringt Claflin of Framingham, where she was born April 10,

1829. She died at Fayville. in 1900. Their children were

:

3088. 1. Angelica France.'*', b. March 8, 1851.

3089. 2. Horatio Eugene", b. Aug. 6, 1852.

3090. 3. Julia Maria', b. Feb. 19. 1855.

3091. 4. Ida Jane', b. Aug. 13, 1857.

3092. 5. Clarence", b. Oct. 13, 1861.

3093. 6. Henry C.\ b. Feb. 13, 1865.

3094. 7. Otis Edward", b. April 4, 1867.

3095. 8. Frederick L<>slie», b. Aug. 7, 1869.

2342. LUTHER NEWTON« (Andrew', Andrew*, James^ Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Andrew, Jr., and Sarah (Merrett) Newton of Framingham, Mass.,

was born January 21, 1779, and died .

lie married [int. at Petersham, Feb. 13, 1804] Patty Bruce, daughter of Reu-

ben and Lois (Pike) Bruce of Hopkinton, Mass., where she was baptized Novem-
ber 12, 1780. She died at Framingham, October 13, 1835, aged 56. G. S.

He married (2) at Framingham, March 14, 1837, Anna Merrett.

He married (3) at Framingham, October 30, 1838, Serena Goda, Gody, of

Hopkinton. [Also given Rulia Godfrey.]

Mr. Newton resided in Framingham. He was "of" that town at date of first

marriage, and his cliildren were born there. He was one of the men ch'afted

from tlie militia company of that town to serve the state in the War of 1812,

and was out 74 days.

CIIILDREX.

3096. i. Maki.\', b. July 3, 1804; d. ; m. at Framingham, Nov. 30, 1831,

Edward Merritt. Their children, boi-n at Framingham, were

:

1. Martha Am," Merritt. b. Oct. 6, 1832; d. Oct. 13, 1832.

2. Ellen l^ophroiiia" JJcrritt. b. Oct. 8, 1834.

3. Ednard" Merritt, b. Dec. 11, 1836; d. Dec. 17. 1836.

4. Ann Maria' Merritt, b. .

3097. ii. Lawson', b. Nov. 20, 1800 ; d. Aug. 28. 1808.

3098. iii. Lawson', b. Feb. 15, 1809.

3099. tiv. Martin', b. Aug. 2, 1811: m. .Vlmira Fay of Southborough.
3100. V. Anna' (twin), b. Sept. 29. 1814.
3101. vi. Eunice' (twin), b. Sept. 29, 1814.
3102. vii. William Delville', b. Dec. 3, 1824.

2343. SIHTBAEL NEWTON^ (Andrew^, Jr., Andrew\ James^ Moses=, Rich-
ard'), son of Andrew, Jr., and Sarah (Merrett) Newton of Framingham, Mass.,

was born , 1784.

He married at Hopkinton, Mass., September 18, 1805, Abigail Pike, "Jr.,"

daughter of Jonathan, Sr., and Abigail (Mellen) Pike* of Hopkinton, where she

was born March C, 1785, and baptized there July 8, 1786.

Mr. Newton'.s cliildren liere given were born, Albert in Hopkinton, the ne.xt

two in Holliston, and the two others in Framingham. Presiunably he lived in

those towns at those dates.

Kur I'lke pedlgrop, .sec notes to .Toslah Nowlon (IS.'jO) and Marlin Newton (3099).
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CHILDREN^.

3103. i. Albert', b. May 18, 1808.
3104. ii. Mary', b. July 7, 1812.

3105. tiii. Charles', b. Oct. 8, 1814; m. Mrs. Hannah M. (Wood) Rice.

3106. iv. Harrison', b. Dec. 4, 1819 ; m. Catherine Forbes of Hopkinton, in Hopkinton,
July 25, 1842. As the intention was published in Westborough, he was
probably then of that town, and they had a daughter, name not given,

born to them there Jlarch 29, 1844.
3107. V. Warren-', b. Aug. 29, 1825.

2372. DEACON JOSEPH NEWTON'' (Josiah», Joseph*, James^ Moses=,

Eichard'), son of Josiah and Pliebe (Wiley) Newton of Hubbardston and Heath,
Mass., was born at Hubbardston, Mass., October 8, 1800, and died at Shelburne
Falls, Mass., November 10, 1881, aged 81 years.

He married at Colrain, Mass., October 9, 1828, Polly Pierce, daughter of

Samuel and Rachel (Smith) Pierce of Colrain, where she was bom October

18, 1802. She was baptized at the church in Buckland, Mass., and died in Buck-
land, July —, 1856.

Deacon Newton lived in Colrain, Mass., the years following his marriage.

His five children were born there. In 1843 he moved with his family to Buck-
land, Mass., where he owned and lived on his farm, until 1857, when he removed
to Shelburne Falls, Mass., where he spent the remaining years of his life. He
was a deacon of tlie Baptist Church at Buckland.

CIIILDREri,'.

3108. ti. Dennis Pierce', b. Oct. 15, 1830; m. Theodocia DeWolf.
3109. ii. Samuel Josiah', b. June 9, 1834 ; d. , 1838, aged 4 yrs.

3110. iii. Mary Filinda', b. Nov. 27, 1836 ; living in 1912 ; m. Lucius Henry Lanfair,
son of xVlven and Elvira (.Tones) Lanfair of Deerfield. Mass. He is a
carpenter. They reside at Shelburne Falls. One child :

3113. 1. Mae Cora' Lanfair, b. , at Buckland.
3111. iv. Joseph Samuel', b. Sept. 25, 1840; d. Nov. 28, 1855.
3112. v. Martha R.\chel', b. Nov. 11, 1840; living July, 1912; m. at Shelburne

Falls, July 30, 1855, Myron Lathrop King, then of Rowe, later a farmer
in Conway, Mass., where both were living in July, 1912. He was the
son of John Fuller and Lucy (Goodnow) King of Shelburne Falls, and
was born , 1849, at Buckland, Mass. Two children

:

3114. 1. Edna' Kinff. b. May 9, 1887, at Stoneham, Mass.
3115. 2. Ethel Hattie' King, b. Oct. 20, 1888, at Stoneham, Mass.

2374. DAN NEWTON« (Josiah^ Joseph*, James^ Moses^, RichardO, son
of Josiah and Phebe (Wiley) Newton of Southborough, Hubbardston, Phillip-

ston and Heath, Mass., was born at Phillipston, September 4, 1806, and died at

Norfolk, Va., February 4, 1862, aged 56.

He married at Colrain, Mass., January 15, 1832, Sybil Rosana Davenport,
daughter of Elder Edward and Betsey (Adams) Davenport* of Colrain, Mass.,
where she was born December 1, 1809. She died in New York City May 19, 1888.

Her sister married her husband's brother, George.

Mr. Newton at some time in his life was of Hubbardstown, Phillipston, Heath,
Mass., and New York City, in succession. Just where his children were born
I am not informed. They were sent to me from private records. Two sous

died young—names not given, the others follow.

• Eldee Edward Davenport of Colrain, Mass., was born Sept. 6, 1774. He married Betsey
Adams, b. Feb. 4, 1772. Of their children, Sybil Rosana, b. 1809 ; m. 1832, Dan Newton
(Joslahis) ; Mary Ann, b. 1823; m. 1841, George Newton (Josiah').
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CHILDREN.

3110. i. Hannah D.", b. Not. 4, 1832.

3117. tii. Edward Davenport", b. March 15. 1835 ; m. Caroline Houseman.
3118. iii. Sylvia S.', b. March 1, 1837. [Terhaps this is the Sylvia who m. John

Henry Billiard and had.

3125. 1. Lvra A. J/.» BuUard. b. Aug. 21. 1803, in Northumberland County, N. T.

;

m. 1893, Raymond W. Wells of Schuylerville, N. Y. ; b. 1801, and had
sons

:

3132. 1. Ravmond L." Wells, b. , 1S97.

3133. 2. Leroy B.» Wells, b. , 1900.]

3119. tiv. Jonathan Gle.\.son Davenport', b. Jan. 17, 1840; m. (li Missouri
E. Hudgins ; m. (2) Hannah Louisa Warner.

3120. V. Sylvia Rosana", b. Nov. 20, 1843 ; d. . She married in New York
City, as his second wife, Charles H. Rice,* son of Roswell and Sarah
(Hathaway) Rice of Charlemont, Mass., where he was born Oct. 11, 1827.

They had sons :

312G. 1. ^yiUiam^ Rice. b. : m. Bixby. One child.

3127. 2. Edicard^ Rice. b. : unm. in 1908.

3121. tvi. Arthur Jlidson'. b. Jan. 14. 1845 : m. Annie P. Odenhall.

3122. vii. Emma Frances', b. Jan. 26, 1847; m. in New York City, Oct. 26, 1871,

Erasmus D. Garnsey, a builder, and later a minister. Both were living

in 1911, in New York City. Five children.

3123. viii. Helen B.', b. , 18— : died young.

3124. ix. Olive Helen", b. Aug. 20, 1854; m. in New York City, Aug. 10, 1870,

Frank A. Brittingham. son of and (Adams) Brittiugham.
They were living in 1911. in New Jersey. Their children were:

3128. 1. Arthur DcWoIf Brittiiujham, b. July 6, 1877. in New York City; m. at

Mount Vernon, N. Y., April — , 1902, Marion R. White; resided at

Mount Vernon. N. Y. Children born there were

:

3134. 1. Arthur DeWolf» Brittingham. Jr., b. Feb. 0, 1903.

3135. 2. Samuel W.' Brittingham. b. JIarch 12. 190G.

3129. 2. nannuh L." Brittiiujham. b. Sept. 16, 1881, in New York City.

3130. 3. Ada S.' Brittiiif/hani. b. May 17, 1883, in New York City.

3131. 4. Harriet 11.' Brittiiuiham, b. Nov. 2, 1885, at Mount Vernon, N. T.

2376. GEORGE NEWTON" (Josiall^ Joseph*, James^ Moses=, Richard^),

son of Josiah and Phebe (Wiley) Newton of Southborougli, Hubbardston, Pliil-

lipston and Heatli, Mass., was born at Heath, March 7, 1811, and died at East

Charlemont, Mass., September 8, 1891, aged SO.

He married at Colrain, Mass., August 17, 1841, Mary Ann Davenport, daugh-

ter of Elder Edward and Betsey (Adams) Davenjjort of Colrain, where she was
born May 25, 1823. She was living in East Charlemont, Mass., in 1911. Her
sister married her husband's brother. See note to Dan Newton".

Mr. Newton resided at Shelbunie Falls, Mass.; his children were born there.

He was a manufacturer of shovels. His shops were on North river, two miles

above Shelburne Falls. His son says of liim : "My father was a bright, lively

man, and knew how to keep young when old in years. He was ready to do more
than his share toward having a good time. Father, Uncle Joseph and Aunt
Luceba, each one of them, knew how to laugh so that it was contagious to hear

them."

• Cu.\ULES n. KicE* m. (1) Feb. 11. 185.5, Betty G. Sr-vrs of Hawley, Mass. He was son of
Roswell Uice'. m. (1) Nov. 18, 1810. Sar.\h Hathaway of Buckland, who died May 4,

18;i3, aged 3G. Ten children. He m. (LM Sept. 5, 1833, Amy Avery of Charlemont, where
he resided. He was son of

Artemas Uice", b. 17.'>8 ; d. 18;;8 ; m. 1701, Asen'etii Adams. Eleven children ; res.

Cliarleraiint.

Samuel Rice'' (father of Arlemns), b. ; d. 1793; res. Rutland and Charlemont; m.
1741, DoROTUY Martin.
Moses Rice* (father of Samuel), b. ; d. 1755; m. Sarah King. He was son of

JnuN Rice', son of Edward', son of Eu.mund'. See note to .Tonathan Newton'.
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CHILDREN.

3136. ti. George Cvyf, b. Aug. 22, 1S43 ; m. Fannie Elizabeth Kendricks.
3137. ii. Floyd Jay', b. Oct. 1, 1847 ; d. at East Charlemont, Sept. 23, 1868.

3138. tiii. Altox Judson', b. April 8. 18.5-1 : m. Delia Elizabeth Carley.

3139. iv. JlYROX Lixcoln', b. Feb. 19, 1866 ; unm. in 1911. He owns a farm near
Zoar. Mass., and also a water privilege on North River above Shelburne
Falls. His mother lived with him and kept house for him many years.

In 1911 she was li\ing with her son George C, at East Charlemont, at

which date ilyron L. was in Northampton, building a tenement house.

2394. JAMES NEWTON'' (Ebeneze^^ Joseph*, James=, Moses^ EichardO,
son of Ebenezer and Mary (Howe) Newton of Hubbardston, and Greeuiield,

Mass., was born at Hubbardston, July 21, 1801, and died at Greenfield, August
19, 1891, aged 90 years.

He married at Hubbardston, Mass., February 10, 1824, Esther Hale, daughter

of Luther and Joanna (Carter) Hale* of Hubbardston, where she was born Feb-
ruary 17, 1799. She died — .

James Newi:on was a man of most estimable character, the imprint of wliich

is discernible in the lives of his children. His seven sons grew to manhood
and advanced years. They made themselves famotis for their business abilities.

They built twenty-four mills in Holyoke, the narrow gauge railway from Wil-
mington, Vt., to Hoosac Tunnel, Mass., besides being engaged in other enter-

prises. When they were boys their father was a poor man financially, but rich

in precept and example.

Mr. Newton resided in Hubbardston after his marriage. Eight children were
born to them there. About the middle, or the latter part of 1835, he removed
with his family to Greenfield, Mass. He with his wife, Esther, and his father,

united by letter with the Second Congregational Church at Greenfield that year.

Three other children were born ^o them there. Several of his children became
members of this church, with their wives and husbands.

3140. i. Laura', b. Feb. 25, 1825 ; d. at Lake, Wis., Nov. 26, 1865, aged 40 ; m. at
Greenfield, Mass., June 19, 1855, Israel Ballard Cross, then of Milwaukee,
Wis., sou of John A. and Freelove (Ballard) Cross of Lake, Wis. He
was born at Mexico, N. Y., Oct. 10, 1826. He was living Jan. 1, 1907, at
Lake, Wis., where the family have re.sided and where their four children
were born. Laura Newton removed with her parents from Hubbardston
to Greenfield, Mass., uniting with the Second Congregational Church on
profession of faith in 18.38, at Greenfield. Children were:

3151. 1. Anson Ballard' Cross, b. Feb. 23, 1857 ; was living in 1907 at Wilmington,
Vt.

3152. 2. Esther Hal^ Cross, b. Dec. 17, 1858; d. at Newton, Mass., Dec. 15, 1894.
m. at Greenfield, Mass., Dec. 24, 1884, Charles Fowler Dow, son of
Moses and Augusta (Blaisdell) Dow of Rutland, Vt., where he was
born, Jan. 8, 1859. They reside (1907) at Newton, Mass. Their three
children, born at Orange, Mass., were

:

3157. 1. Ethel Helen" Dow, b. Oct 21, 1885; residing (1907) at Newton, Mass.

• LCTHER Hale (s. Capt. Oliver), b. 1766. at Leominster; d. there 1845, aged 78. He
m. there 1787, Jo.iXXA Carter, b. 1770 : d. ISO."!, aged 33. G. S. ; dau. of Ephraim and
Joanna Wheelock of Leominster. She had eight children. The seventh was Esther, b. 1799 ;

m. James Newton. Lither Hale m. (2) 1S04. Phebe Wyman, who had eight children and
died In 1826, aged 47. G. S. He m. (3) 1834, Mrs. Phebe Upham, who died his widow, 1846,
aged 82. All this occurred in Leominster.

Capt. Oliver Hale (fr. of Luther), b. abt. 1721; d. 1799, aged 78 yrs., 4 mos. He m.
(1) Sarah , who had seven children, and d. 1756, aged 35 yrs., 5 mos. G. S. He
m. (2) 1758. Mrs. Catherine Boctle, who bore him seven more children, one of whom was
Luther, b. 1766, m. three times as above. Catherine, wid. of Capt. Oliver, died 1821, aged
89. C. R. Bouteil. Boutplle. I have not tried to trace the Hales further. They can be, of
course.
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315S. 2. Bernard Hale" Dow, b. Feb. 20, 1S87 ; residing (1907) at Redwood,
Calif.

3159. 3. Edna Louise' Dow, b. Sept. 4, 18SS; residing (1907) at Newton. Mass.
3153. 3. Marii Barstoiv^ Cross, b. Jan. 31. 1SC2 ; m. at Halifax, Vt., Clarence

Edward Parker, son of Samuel and Angenette (Chapin) Parker of

Dover, Vt., b. at Whitingham, Vt., June 20. 1S60. Jlr. and Mrs.
Parker reside at Greenfield. Mass. Tlieir children, born there, are :

3100. 1. Ebenezer Newton' Parker, b. April 14, 1882 ; was on board of a vessel

in 1907.

3161. 2. Laura Angenette' Parker, b. May 20, 1884; resides Greenfield.

3162. 3. Thomas Ilale' Parker, b. Sept. 11, 1886; resides Greenfield.

3168. 4. Jean Lucien' Parker, b. Aug. 9, 1891; resides Greenfield.

3164. 5. Donald Cross' Parker, b. April 23, 1895 ; resides Greenfield.

3105. 6. Roderick Howe" Parker, b. Nov. 30, 1899 ; resides Greenfield.

31G0. 7. Richard Chapin' Parker, b. Jlay 29, 1901 ; resides Greenfield.

3154. 4. SusaH Aewtoii' Cross, b. Nov. 21, 1803 ; m. at Greenfield, Mass., July 7,

1896, John Paul Logan, son of Samuel and Hannah (Fulton) Logan
of Coleraine, Ireland. He was born at Baltimore, JId., April 10. 1847.

They reside ( 1907 ) in Greenfield, Mass. Their son, born there, is :

3107. 1. James Newton' Logan, b. July 11. 1900.

3141. ii. Sarah", b. April 2, 1826 : d. April 20, 1826.

3142. tiii. Daniel Howe", b. June 22, 1827; m. Mary A. Coggswell.
3143. tiv. Joseph Drurt", b. Dec. 9, 1828; m. Prudence H. Alvard.
3144. V. Susak', b. May 27, 1830 ; admitted to the Second Congregational Church

at Greenfield in 1850 ; d. July 4, 1863.

3145. tvi. James Hale", b. Jan. 13, 1832 ; m. Susan W. Taft.

3146. tvii. Moses', b. Oct. 27, 1833 ; m. Maria B. Armes.
3147. viii. Ebenezer', b. April 6, 1835 ; d. at Greenfield, March 4. 1851.

3148. ix. Esther', b. Oct. 24. 1836 ; admitted to the Second Congregational Church at

Greenfield on profession of faith : m. March 25, 1803, at Greenfield, as

his second wife, Elias Bardwell McClellan, a carjjenter of Greenfield,

son of David and Irene (Bardwell) McClellan of Colerain, Mass., where
he was b. Oct. 11, 1824. He died at Whately, Mass., Aug. 23, 1882,

aged nearly 58. Esther Newton united with the Second Congregational
Church at Greenfield, in 1858. She removed with her husband to Whately,
where she had two children.

3155. 1. ilary' McClcUan, b. Sept. 13, 1864; b. at Greenfield; m. in Whately,
June 23, 1886, Henry George Taylor, son of Hezekiah and Harriet

(Pease) Taylor of Westfield, Mass., where he was born Aug. 13, 1847.

They reside in Westfield, where their children were born.

1. Infant son", b. Aug. 11. 1892 ; d. the next day.

3108. 2. Fretlerick ftlcClellan" Taylor, b. Aug. 10, 1893.

3109. 3. Edward Pease' Taylor, b. June 9, 1899.

3170. 4. Esther" Taylor, b. April 3, 1905.

3156. 2. WiUiam BardivdP McClrnan. b. April 10, 1870, at Holyoke, Mass., m. at

Wilmington, Vt., June 12. 1895, Marion Sarah Adams, daughter of

Luther and Susan (Winchester) Adams of Wilmington, Vt., born at

Halifax, Vt., April 2. ISTl. They reside at Holliston, Mass., and have
two sons :

3171. 1. Adams Newton" McClellan, b. July 8. 1896, at Wilmington, Vt.

3172. 2. James Lyman" McClellan. b. Nov. 10, 1900, at Holliston, Mass.

3149. tx. John Carter', b. April 21, 1838; m. Leia F. Vulti.

3150. xi. Solon Lutheb', b. March 9, 1641, at Greenfield, Mass. ; and died there,

June 27, 1901. aged 60 years. He never married. Mr. Solon L. Newton
was a man of much ability : social, economic and business. Except for

the few years that he was in ITolyoke as bookkeeper for his brother, his

life was spent in Greenfield. He was a member of the Second Congre-

gational Church of Greenfield ; acted as clerk of the society for many
yeare. and was devoted to its prosperity. He left legacies to the American
Board for Foreign Mi.ssions, to the Home Mission Board, and to the

Seaman's Friend Society. lie had antiquarian tastes ; had gathered a

valuable collection of antique furnilure, pottery, pewter, crockery, brass,

ironware, which he gave to the Pocumptuo Memorial Association of

Deerfield, Mass. This collection is now jilaced in a room called "The
Newton Room."
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2432. WILLIAM NEWTON^ (Alvall^ Paul*, Josiail^ Moses=, Eichard^),

son of Alvan and Rebecca (Rice) Newton of Northborougli, Mass., was born

there November 13, 1775, and died in Millbury, Mass., June 29, 1826.

He married in Berlin (?), Mass., November 15, 1798, Sarah Hoar of Berlin.

Mr. Newton resided at some time in Berlin, Mass. The history of that town

gives the names of seven children, and contains a picture of the father.

CHILDREN.

3173. i. Dorinda', b. , IT— ; m. in Sutton, Mass., April 18, 1821. Robert

Wheeler Flagg,* sou of Robertiis and Anna (Batchellor, Jr.) Flagg of

GraftoUj^ Mass.. where he was born Feb. 28, 1795. They lived in Grafton

where their children were born

:

3180. 1. Sancu 1/.' Flagg, b. Dec. 25, 182.5 ; m. 1816, Seth C. Winslow.
3181. 2. Armiiida X.' Flagg, b. Feb. 23, 1828.

3182. 3. Edwin P.' Flagg, b. Feb. 28, 1830.

3183. 4. Sarah B." Flagn, b. Jan. 28, 1832.

31&4. 5. Ellen D." Flagg, b. Dec. 7, 1835.

3185. 6. Emma Jane'' Flaqg, b. Dec. 2. 1838.

3186. 7. William R.' Flaqg. b. Jan. 3, 1842.

3187. 8. Henry Theodore" Flagg. b. April 28, 1S44.

3174. ii. Sally', b. , 18—: m. in Sutton, Mass., April 8, 1830 [int. March 13,

1830], John Gale rhillii>s. son of John and Catherine (Lathe) Phillips

of Grafton. Mass., where he was b. June 8, 1809. He d. May 5, 1882.

He m. (2) in Providence, R. I., Susan Tew. Children by first wife,

Sally, were born in Grafton

:

3188. 1. Ansel P.' Phillips, b. Feb. 19, 1834.

3189. 2. John E.' Phillips, b. Feb. 3. 1836; d. March 31, 1838.

3190. 3. Sarah I.' Phillips, b. Feb. 19, 1838.

3191. 4. John T." Phillips, b. Aug. 9, 1841; d. June 6, 1842.

3192. 5. Marietta C Phillips, b. Nov. 7, 1&13.

3193. 6. James' Phillips, h. Sept. — , 1845.

3175. tiii. William', Jr., b. , 180- ; m. Phebe D. Guild of Sutton.

3170. iv. Dinah', b. ,
180-.

3177. v. Anselm', b. , 180- [m. in Sutton, Sept. 2, 1^39, Ancel Clarke Newton
and Electa Sawyer may be he.]

3178. tvi. Alvin', b. . 180-
; perhaps m. Mary Dexter.

3179. vii. David', b. ,
1.8—.

2433. JOSIAH NEWTON" (AIvan^ Paul*, Josiah^, Moses=, Richard'), son

of Alvan and Rebecca (Rice) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was born there

March 10, 1777, and died September 24, 1842, aged 65, at St. Albans, Vt., where

he was buried.

He married at St. Albans, Vt., November 2, 1807, Lydia Ball, daughter of Ben-

jamin and Lucy (Belknap) Ballit of Westborougli, ilass., where slie was bom
January 1, 1787 [P. R.], or June 24, 1787 [T. R.]. She died at the home of

her daughter, Mrs. Wright, in Bethel, Vt., and her body was brought to St

• Robert Wheeler Flagg m. (1) in Sutton, Dec. 6, 1821, Nancy Marsh, dau. of Stephen,
Jr., and Tamar (Sibley) Marsh of Sutton, where she was born Nov. 30, 1795. She died

July 11, 1822. aged 27, G. S.. in Grafton.
RoBERTLS I'L.iGG (s. ot Roliert), b. June 12, 1755, d. In Grafton, Oct. 19 or 20, 1828, aged

73 ; res. Grafton ; m. there Oct. 31, 1787, Anna Batchellor, Jr., dau. of Mark and I'riscilla

( ) Batchellor ot Sutton, where she was b. July 25. 1764. She died in Grafton, a
widow, Dec. 26, 1838, aged 74 ; res. in Grafton, where his eleven children were born

—

Robert W., the 6th.

Robert Flagg and wife Miriaje had eight children, b. in Grafton and the youngest was
Robertiis, b. 1755.

t Ben.iamin Ball (prob. desc. from John' of Watertown in 1650) m. in Framingham, 1704,

Mary Brler, Brewer and had there eight children. The 2d was
John Ball, b. 1706, who m. in Hopkinton, 1734, Margaret Heminanway, and had there

six children. The fifth was
Be.njamin Ball, b. Oct. 25, 1749. who was. I suppose, the one of that name who m. May

22. 1777. at Westborough, LccY Belknap, and had there, twins, Benjamin and Lucy, born

Oct. 10, 1784; and Lydia, b. June 24, 1787; m. Josiah Newton" (Alvan^).
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Albans for interment in tlie family lot. Her six children were all born in St.

Albans. Lydia Ball came when a young girl to St. Albans, with her mother,

who was a widow with tliree children : Benjamin and Lucy, twins, born October

10, 1784, and Lydia. The mother died at St. Albans.

Josiah Newton* had a hard time of it in childhood. He lacked a month of

being a year old when his father died. Five months after the death of their

father, his little brotlier, Alvin'', was born. Their mother married again, a Mr.

Goodenough, and the children. Josiah and Alvin, "were bound out, and a sorry

life they led." Writing of this second marriage, the granddaughter of Josiah'

says: "The man's name was Goodenough; his stepfather was so unkind the child

hardly ever had enough to eat; many times at school he would pick up the

'leavings' of the other children. All we know is, that he led a sad life." He
did not like to talk of those times, therefore his family lost a knowledge of

whence they came.

He told tiem how he came from Massachusetts to Vermont, "a-foot," with a

young man by the name of M. A. Holyoke. All he had he carried in a knapsack

under his arm. He went far to the north and settled in St. Albans, Vt. There

he lived until he died. He must have been a man of moi'e than ordinary abilities

and of a liigli standard to accomplish so much. He took up lands and became

an extensive iarmer. When he died he was a wealthy man for those parts.

Besides the Vermont properties, the records show that he owned others in Platts-

burg, iST. T.

He held many of the public offices of the city, and represented the town in the

State Legislature, and he was careful to educate his children.

Josiah Newton was a soldier in the War of 1812, in Capt. Farnsworth's

Company.
CniLDREK'.

3194. ti. BE^^JAMIX Ball' (Rev.), b. July 29, 1808; m. Harriet Maria Smith*; m.

(2) Adeline Prichard.

3195. ii. LucT Belkxap^ b. Jlay 4. 1810. at St. Albans. Vt. : d. in Bethel. Yt., Oct.

12, 1881, aged 71. Interment at Bethel, Vt. She was married in St.

Albans, Vt., by Mr. Elijah Crane. April IS. 1831. to Carlton Wright, who
was born in Dunham, Canada, and died in Rutland. Vt., Sept. 30, 1890,

aged 8G. Mr. Wright came to St. Albans. Vt., when a young man. and
conducted a shoe business there for many years. Later he went onto a
farm in St. Albans, Vt., and still later moved to Bethel. Vt., still carrying
on the shoe business as long as he was able to attend to business. After
the death of his wife, he lived with his son Charles, in Rutland, Vt., and
there died. Their six children were:

3200. 1. Guy Xcictoit" Wriiiht. b. April 15, 1832. at St. Albans, Vt. He was living

in 1907 in Bethel. Vt. He married in Woodbury, Vt., .Tune 1. 1858,
Henrietta Knapp, born there Aug. — , 1828, and died in Bethel. Vt,
Feb. — , 187.5. He was a soldier of the Civil War, serving in Company I,

14th Regiment. Vermont Volunteers. His children were:
3208. 1. George Merton» Wright, b. April 29, 1859; d. Dec. 14, 1890; m. Jan.

13, 1884, Lizzie C. Griswold. b. Dec. 25, 1861. Thev had

:

3214. 1. Guy Edward'" Wright, b. . 1884 ; d. , 1887.
3215. 2. Ada Bertha"" Wright, b. April 17, 1889.
3209. 2. Harriet Wright", b. July 20. 18G6; m. Jan. 26, 1886, Harvey Andrew

Williams, b. Sept. 17, 18G4. They reside at Charlotte, Vt, and have
children

:

3210. 1. Cora Lorette'? Williams, b. Oct. 24, 1880.
3217. 2. Robert Wright"" Williams, b. Dec. 4, 1888.
3218. 3. Guy ^rerton" Williams, b. May 26, 1891.
3219. 4. Ethel (Jould'" Williams, b. Aug. 9, 1893.
3220. 5. Jane Henrietta" Williams, b. Feb. 26, 1896.
3221. G. Faith Kathleen'" Williams, b. Sept. 18, 1902.

• Maria Waitstill Cdhtis was the daughter of Zachariah Curtis of Troy, N. Y. She mar-
ried .loHN Smith Sept. 18. 1814. Besides their dau. Harriet Maria, thoy had a son John
Qregory Smith, who waa "War (jovcrnor" of Vermont In the ISGO's.
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3201. 2. Benjamin ^yli(,^lt\ b. .Tan. 30, 1834; d. about July or Aug., 1863. He
married first, Mary Jane Hadley, who lived but a short time afterward,

and died about 18.5G. lie married second, Julia Newton, a widow, no

relative. He had no children. He was a soldier in the Civil War

;

enlisted in Company I., 13th regiment, Vermont Volunteers ; was
wounded in battle at Gettysburg, and died shortly after in hospital. He
died soon after the 2d marriage.

3202. 3. Lydia ilaria^ Wright, b. April 2, 1838; d. Aug. 21, 1866; a school

teacher ; unm.
3203. 4. Harriet Eli^a' Wright, b. March 10, 1840; m. Dec. 19, 18.57, Melancthon

Bryant Tuller, b. Nov. 28, 1835. They were living in 1907 in Swanton,
Vt. Mrs. Tuller has contributed much of the data here given of

her grandfather's posterity. She has no children of her own. Their
adopted daughter is

3204. 1. Hazel Alaene Tuller, b. April 27, 1890, daughter of the late W. J.

Pomeroy.
3205. 5. Josiah Xeicton' Wright, b. , 1844; d. , 1845.

3206. 6. Charles Edward' Wright, b. Sept. 16, 1852; d. , 1893; m. Loretta
Byrd of Bethel, Vt., who was living in Rutland, Vt., in 1007. Mr. Wright
resided in Rutland, Vt., where he was in the marble business. They
had four daughters bom, only one of whom is living, namely :

3210. 1. Bessie Tracy' Wright, b. .

3196. tiii. LtJiiA.s H.', b. July 3, 1812 ; m. Sarah Ann Averill.

3197. iv. Susan Stephexs', b. Nov. G, 1814, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. at Rochester, N. Y.,

Jan. 16, 1877. She marrietl at St. Albans, Vt., Dec. 31, 1832, Joseph
Amidon,* son of Solomon and Betsey (Davidson) Amidon of Douglas
and Rowe, Mass., and Readsborough. Vt. He was born at Readsborough,
Vt., May 5, 1801, and die<l at Granville, Ohio, Sept. 20, 1891, aged 90.

They resided in St. Albans, Vt., where their one child was born, namely

:

3207. 1. Elizabeth Davidson" Anridon. h. Nov. 28, 1833; m. Nov. 22, 1853, Emory
P. Andrews, a teacher at Rowe, Mass. Their children were:

3211. 1. George Emory" Andrews, b. Nov. 18, 1854; m. Alice Spence, and had :

Robert Edmund'" Andrews, b. Oct. 27, 1880.
3212. 2. Istenella Mae= Andrews, b. Jan. 23, 1856; m. Ernest E. Appy.
3213. 3. Joseph Erastus" Andrews, b. Aug. 8, 1857.
3198. V. Cyrus G.', b. Feb. 15, 1817 ; d. Sept. 18, 1818.
3199. vi. Ltdia Ann', b. June 21, 1819 ; d. Feb. 28, 1820.

2434. ALVIN NEWTOX" (Alvan^ Paul*, Josiah^ Moses=, Richard^,
son of Alvan and Rebecca (Rice) Newton of Marlborongh, Mass., was born
there, July 1, 1778. He died at his home near Green's Comers, in Swan-
ton, Vt., May 24, 1853, aged 76. G. S. He with his wife He buried in the Old
Cemetery in East Swanton, Vt.

Alvin Newton** was a soldier of the War of 1812. In consideration of his

services he received from the government a boimty of 160 acres of land in

Michigan. His granddaughter, Mrs. Chisholm, has (1907) the blanket he used
and carried in that war. She thinks his son, Alvin E., got the bounty land.

Another granddaughter, Mrs. Hungerford, writes of him in his old age, giving
a pen-picture of him : "I can see him now as he looked after walking out to

our home—his large cane standing up between his knees, his hands crossed on
the top of it and his chin resting on his hands—he was a beautiful old man, and
mother loved him. ... I know Mary Butler (Mrs. Chisholm) was visiting at

our house [she lived with her grandparents] and a neighbor of theirs came and
told us how the old man brought in an armful of wood, then sat down in a chair

and died instantly."

•Joseph Amidon" was descended from (he immigrant Roger Ammidown, Amadowne,
Amnadowne. Amidown (the name is spelled all these ways) of Rehoboth, Mass.. whose name
first appears at Salem. Mass.. in 1637. Tradition has it that he was a French Huguenot. He
was for a while in Weymouth and in Boston, then settled in Rehoboth. He had a first wife
Sarah , who died in 16G8, and he married (2) the same year Joanna Harwood. He
had eight children. The line of Joseph Amidon" runs through SoLOMON^ Roger*, Roger',
Philip", Rogers.
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He married in Berlin, Mass., January 7, 1809, Sarah Wliitcomb, daughter

of David Whitoomb. She was born in Surry, N. H., , 1779, and died at

Swanton, Vt., December 4, 1854:, aged 75. G. S.

The public records at St. Albans, Vt., give the names and births of iive chil-

dren of Alvin Newton", while the family remember another son, Cyrus. They
were born at St. Albans, Vt.

CHILDREN.

3222. ti. Silas Whitcomb', b. Sept. 22, 1809; m. Charlotte Amanda Smith.
3223. tii. William", b. Feb. 17. 1811 ; m. Betsey Butler.

3224. iii. Otis Warner', b. Feb. 11. 1813.

3225. iv. Alvin Rice", b. Jlay 29, 1815 ; "had his name changed to Charles Alvin. He
went to Michigan: was there for many years. I think he got the bounty
land of his father. Later he removed to Jlissouri—somewhere in the

vicinity of Cape Girardeau ; married a Southern woman."
3220. V. Cyrus", b. , 1S1-. He went to Michigan ; was to have been married

soon ; and died there when quite a young man.
3227. vi. Rebecca Rice", b. April 3. 1818; d. at Fargo, N. Dak., Dec. 19. 1904; m. at

Swanton, Vt., Wilder Pierce Butler, son of Samuel of Fairfield, Vt., and
a brother of Betsey Butler (above). They had one child:

3227a. 1. ilanj C Butler, b. , 1838, at Swanton, Vt. ; m. at St. Albans,
Vt., . 1877, Haile Chisholm, son of Miller and Eunice ( )

Chisholm. He was born at Chazy. N. Y. They reside at Fargo, N. Dak.
No children.

2441. DAVID NEWTON" (Paul\ PauP. Josiah\ Moses", Richard'), son of

Paul, Jr., and Keziah (Maynard) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was bom there,

May 19, 1778, and died there July 19, 1862.

He married in Berlin, Mass., June 18, 1807, Beulah Johnson of Berlin, where

she was born March —, 178.3, and died August 22. 1860.

Mr. Newton lived in Northborough, Berlin and Dorchester, Mass.

3228. i. Joii.x Flavel', b. Feb. 6, 1809, in Dorchester. Mass.; d. in Northborough,
Mass., June 7, 1888. He married in Bolton, Mass., April 15. 1834,

Elizabeth Brigham. daughter of Thomas and Azubah (Babcock) Brigham
of Berlin, where she was born. Feb. 14. 1S05. She died Sept. 10. 1873,

at Northborough. No children. Mr. Newton resided in Berlin, where
for several years he was the town clerk. He kept a store in West
Berlin, and later removed to Northborough, where he died.

3229. ii. Susan Amelia', b. Aug. 23. 1815, in Berlin ; d. Dec. 20, 1889 ; m. March 29,

1842. in Northborough. Levi Lincoln, 2d. of Leominster. I suppose he is

the Levi Lincoln who died in Fitchburg, Feb. 7, 1844, aged 48, and
recorded in Fitchburg. She married (2) James M. Knowlton of West
Springfield, born Nov. 22, 3819.

3230. iii. Benjamin Foye', b. , 1S21.

2449. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Cotton^ Paul*, Josiah^ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Cotton and Abigail (Sawyer) Newton of Berlin, Mass., and Marlborough,

Vt., was born in Berlin, Mass., August 17, 1788, and died in Marlborough, Vt.,

September 27, 1878, aged 90 years, 1 month, 10 days.

He married in Brattleborough, Vt., May 18, 1818, Betsey Harris,* daughter

of William and Aliiah (Brooks) Harris of Brattleborough, Vt., where she was
born March 22, 1800, and died at the home of her son, Levi, in New Salem, Mass.,

December 2, 1882, aged 82 years, 10 days.

Mr. Newton moved early in life to Marlborough, Vt., where he resided through

life, always on his farm where his three children were bom. He was a Repre-

* Hoswell Ilan-ls, a brother of Betsey Harris (above), also William, Charles II. and Ros-
n-ell, Jr., Harris, were graduates from (bo College at ISiattli'boio. Vt.
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sentative to the Vermont Legislature from Marlborough, during the years 1840

and 1841. He was a famous teacher, and mathematician. For ten years he

taught in the district schools of Marlborough and Brattleborough, Vt. He was
one of the strenuous teachers that the big boys of those times never succeeded

in "carrying out"—instead, the school committee would be notified that there

was a new chair needed.

He was a natural mechanic, and in his younger days did much work in the

carpenter's and wheelwright's trades. Mr. Isaac Hines, a millwright for whom he

worked, considered him a rare workman—he so readily comprehended the require-

ments of a job, and his work never had to be changed. And yet, he would not

permit his sons to learn the trades they most ardently desired to learn ; but

made of them farmers—to their lasting regret. He was styled "Captain"—

I

suppose of the militia.

CHILDREN.

3231. ti. RoswELL Harms', b. Sept. 13, 1819 ; m. Eleanor Hovey Sampson.
3232. ii. William Sawyer' ("Judge"), b. June 26, 1822, at Marlborough, Vt.. d. at

Brattleborough, Vt., Jan. 7, 1914, aged 91 years. At the age ot 17 years

he became clerk in the grocery store of Jesse Cone, in his native town,
and later took a similar position in the general store of Gardner C. Hall
in Brattleborough. Vt. In 1852 he was clerk in the ticket office of the Ver-
mont & Massachusetts Railway ; then clerk in the post office until 1859,
when he went into the grocery business, continuing therein until 1887,
when he retired from business life, to devote all of his time to official

duties.

"Judge Xewton" was one of the distinguished figures in southern
Vermont. To the surrounding country Brattleborough, with its several-

banks, is the financial centre. Among his other offices he was elected a
director, and in 1891, vice president of the Vermont Savings Bank. He
has the honor of being the veteran town clerk in New England. He was
first elected March 3, 1863, and served continuously for forty-eight years.
He missed attendance at only two town meetings, illness being the cause
in both instances. Failing health obliged him to decline reelection in

March, 1911 ; but so accustomed were the citizens to seeing him there,

that by a vote of the town he was requested to use the rooms of the
office of the clerk whenever he was able to conduct private business. He
was made justice of the peace at the town meeting following his election
as town clerk, and soon attained the dignity of trial justice of the town.
It was while so continuously acting in hundreds of important cases that
he fairly earned the title of "Judge." It has been estimated by those
in a position to know, that he officiated at more than 500 marriage
ceremonies. He loved his office, and every article in it had a message for
him. His long tenure of office brought him a wide acquaintance, for the
jurisdiction of a justice of the peace is much more extended in Vermont
than it is in other states. He was a Whig and later a Republican in
politics ; a member of the Congregational Church and of the Columbian
Lodge of Free Masons.
He married at the home of the clergyman in West Brattleborough. Vt.,

March 30, ISiiS. Mrs. Lucinda W. (Goodrich) Harris, daughter of David
and Salome (Wheeler) Goodrich of Chesterfield. N. H. She was born
April 3, 1818, and died Jan. 20. 1903. after an invalidism of forty-seven
years. She married (1) 1838, Noyes Harris, who died Aug. 11, 1842, by
whom she had a daughter, Anna Loraine Harris, born Jan. 31, 1849. at
Caledonia. N. Y. ; married at Brattleborough, Vt., Jan. 10, 1871, Charles
Dean Brooks of Westminster, Mass. After the death of her husband. Mrs.
Brooks kept house for Mr. Newton, in his home at Brattleborough, Vt.
He had no children.

3233. tiii. Levi', b. Oct. 21. 1830; ni. (li Josephine Victoria Whitaker ; m. (2) Persis
Pratt; m. (3) Mrs. Estella Jane Babcock.

2458. PAUL NEWTON" (Martyn=, Paul', Josiah\ Moses=, Richard'), son
of Martyn and Eunice (Johnson) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was bom
there April 1, 1801, and died at Prophetstown, 111., February 5, 1869. aged 68.



334 XEWTON GENEALOGY

He married in Marlborough, Mass., April 8, 1830, Eunice Howe, daughter of

Joseph, 3d, and Eunice (Howe) Howe* of Marlborough, where she was born
November 20, 1807. She died in Northhoroiigh, Mass., March 23, 1842, aged 34.

She had three children in Northborough.

Mr. Newton lived in Northborough until after the death of his wife. In
1843 or 1S44 he moved to Prophetstown, 111., where he married again and had a

daughter, who, in 1890, was living in Chicago, HI.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

3234. i. Austin Dexter", b. Sept. 17, 1832; d. Sept. 3, 1835.

3235. ii. Joseph JI.\rtin'. b. .Tan. 0, 1839 ; d. Sept. 12, 1S43.

3236. iii. Henry Dexter", b. No%'. 21, 1S41 ; d, Oct. 2, 1843.

CIIILD BY SECOND WIFE.

3237. iv. ', dan. living (ISnO^ iu Chicago.

2470, SILAS NEWTOX", 2d (Lemuel', SilasS Josiah^, Moses=, Richard^),

son of Lemuel and Chloe (Hitchcock) Newton of Hardwick, Mass,, was born

about 1788, and died in Hardwick, February 22, 1873, aged nearly 85 years.

He married in Hardwick, June 21, 1810, Bathsheba Carver Dexter, daughter

of Eleazer and Charity (Williams) Dexter:}; of Hardwick, where she was born

February 22, 1789, and where she died September 29, 1855, aged 66,

Silas Newton lived on the homestead of his father and grandfather, near the

road to Enfield, Mass, His children were baptized in Hardwick.

CHILDREN,

3238. i. Elvira Augusta', b. ; bapt. Oct. 27, 1811 ; d. Dec. 28, 1812.

• AEnAHAii HowEi, probably from Roxbury. came to Marlborough, where he settled ; was
for a time in Watertown ; m. 1G57, Hannah Ward= (dau. of William'). Ten children. The
third was
Joseph HowfA b. 1661 : d. 1700 ; m. 1688. Dorothy Martin. He was a large land holder

in Marlborough, Lancaster and Watertown. and owned a gristmill at Feltonville before 1700.
His widow settled his estate. They had six children in Marlborough. The fourth was
Joseph Howj?, b. 1697; d. 1775; res. Marlborough: m. (1) 1722. Zerviah Howe, who

d. 1723, and he m. (2) 1727, Ruth Beigham (dau. of Jonathan). He had ten children. The
second was
Joseph Howe', b. 1728; d. 1800; m. 1751, Grace Rice (dau. of Simon and Grace), who

d. 1816, aged 87. They had twelve children. The last one was
Joseph IIowE^ b. 177,"); d. 1828; m. 1709, Eunice Howe (dau. of Josiah and Molly

(Adams) Howe). She was living in 1802. They had fourteen children. The fifth was
Eunice^ b. 1807 ; m. I'aul Newton of Northborough.

Zerviah Howe was dau. of Capt. Daniel- (Abraham').
Eunice Howe" (ped. Josiah'*, Josiah*, Josiah-, Josiah", John'.)

X Thomas Dexter' came to New England in 1630 ; resided in Lynn, Sandwich and Barn-
stable ; d. in Boston in 1677. He had a son
William Dexter^ of Barnstable, m. July, 1653. Sarah Vinsen. Seven children ; had a

son
Benjamin Dexter", b. at Barnstable, Feb. —, 1670; removed to Rochester, where his

eleven children were born ; wf. . One son was
Samcel Dexter*, b. Dec. 14. 1708: m. Mary Clark, 1732; moved from Rochester to Hard-

wick between 1734 and 1741. and moved again to Athol before Jan. 31. 1754. His seven chil-

dren were born in Rochester and Hardwick. One was
Samlel DEXTER^ b. Oct. 1.3. 1734, in Rochester, d. in Hardwick. Slay 3, 1824, aged nearly

90 ; resided there, near to Barre ; was a rainutenian and marched to Cambridge, 1775 : Jan,
1770, was Capt. of a Company stationed at "Roxbury Camp" ; was out In Shay's Rebellion

and was "forgiven"; m (1) Thankful Freeman, dau. of John'^. She d. May 20. 1811. aged
60, mother of his eleven children, and lie m. (2) 1811, Sybil, wid. of Samuel Thurston (he
became "derang('d in miiui," wandered away, and so died). Of the second ni. of Sybil it is

stated, "She left his bed and buard" before Oct. 1!). 1812, and died in New Braintree in

1849, aged 100 yrs. G. S.

Elev/.er 1>exter'' (:!d chilil of Samuel'), b. July 5, 17C5 ; d. 1813; m. (1) Abigail De.xter,
whi) d. ; in. (2) 11xv>. Charity Wii,lhm,s, b, abt. 1768; d. June 3, 1838, aged 70.

She had eleven children. One was Hiitlixhiba Carver, b. 1789 ; m. Silas Newton", 2d (son of

Lemuel') ; another was Charitii WilUiimn. 1). 1795 ; m. Gardner Newton" (son of Silas New-
ton').
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3239. ii. Stephen Dexter', b. ; bapt. April 14, 1814; d. Sept. 12, 1837.

3240. iii. Benjamin D.', b. about 1816; d. Nov. 7, 18:37, aged 21.

3241. iv. Susanna Freeman", b. : bapt. Oct. 29, 1819 ; m. Dec. G, 18rv4, Calvin

Harvey' Bassett (2474), son of Ephraim and Tabitha" (Newton) Bassett

of Enfield, b. in Hardwick, Aug. 15, 1809.

3242. V. EwiRA A.', b. : bapt. Jlay 12. 1822 ; m. in Hardwick. Dec. 12, 1848,

James F. Griffin,* then of Ware, b. , 1823, son of Abner and Mary
(or Mercy Wicker 1 Griffin of Hardwick. They had a dau. b. and m. in

Hardwick

:

3244. 1. EIha Augusta" Griffin, b. Aug. 3, 1856; m. Dec. 8, 1875, William Arthur

Newton' of Dana, Mass. (3940).

3243. tvi. Stephen Eleazer'.J b. about 1826 ; m. Thirza L. Pierce.

2481. VOLTAIRE NEWTON^ (Stephen', Silas*, Josiah\ Moses=, Richard^),

son of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Hardwick and Monson,

Mass., was bom in Monson, March 23, 1791, and died in Syracuse, Onondaga

County, K Y., October 26, 1862.

He married Roxanna Houghton.

Mr. Newton moved from his native town to New York State about 1817 and

settled in Salina, near to Syracuse, where his children were born.

CHILDREN.

3244a. i. Stephen D.", b. Aug. 5, 1827 : d. , 1896. "He had a family."

3245. til. Oscar C", b. Nov. 15, 1836 ; m. Mary Beach.

3246. iii. Marion', b. , 18—; d. June 22, 1843.

2482. LEMUEL DAVISON NEWTON" (Stephen^, Silas*, Josiah\

Moses^, Richard^), son of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Mon-
son, Mass., was born there April 14, 1793, and died December 10, 1864.

He married in Monson, Mass., Betsey Lee Merrick, daughter of Noah' and

Elizabeth (Bishop) Merrick of Hardwick, Mass., where she was born March
16, 1793. She was descended from Thomas Merrick', born in Wales in 1620,

who came to America in 1636, to Roxbury, Mass., Hartford, Conn., 1638 and
Springfield same year, through his son James", grandson James', great-grandson

Phineas*, who was father of Noah°, born 1760 ; married three times and was a

soldier of the Revolution, serving through the war.

Lemuel D. Newton removed to New York State about or before 1830, and
settled in Homer, Cortland County; another statement is 1817. He was a car-

penter.

He had one daughter, born in Homer, N. Y.

child.

3247. ti. Elizabeth Susannah', b. ; d. in the winter of 1906-07, at Homer, I

suppose. She married at Homer, N. Y., Nov. 24, 1852, her cousin, Charles
Orville' Newton (3281), by whom she had two sons; given under his

number.

2483. LUCIUS FREEMAN NEWTON" (Stephen', Silas*, Josiah^ Moses^
Richard'), son of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Hardwick and

• Griffin. See note to Silas Newton.*
t Mr. HoiiACE W. Newton' (Selim", Stephen^ Silas* of Hardwick) of Fond du Lac, WI3.,

writing me in 10U(>. says that when he was visiting the home of his ancestors In Hardwick,
"There was one boy named Lemuel, and one boy— I do not know the name—have been to their
house—somewhere aljout IS-'i.j. They lived in Hardwick." Among the list of names changed
In Massachusetts, from the years 1780 to 180:;. one was Ijcmuel Newton of Hardwick, who
had his name changed in 184G. to that of Stephen Eleazer Newton. From the above state-
ments. I conclude that It was the son of Silas Newton", 2d, who had his name thus changed,
at the time he would reach his majority.
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Monson, Mass., was born, in Monson, August 15, 1795, and died there April 23

or 25, 1879.

He married in Belchertown, Mass., December 27, 1826, Sarali R. Warner, daugh-

ter of Ebenezer Warner of Belchertown, where she was born August 8, 1805, and

dietl in Monson. March 24, 1828. s. p.

He married (2) in Berlin, Conn., April 12, 1830, Maria Dunham, daughter of

Reuben Dunham of Kensington, and his wife Betsey (Norton) of Berlin, Conn.

She was born in Berlin, Conn., August 6, 1806, and died at Monson, Mass., July

22. 1838. Three children.

He married (3) in Prescott, Mass., December 19, 1839, Zerviah Miller, daugh-

ter of Josiah and Zerviah (Heminway) Miller of Prescott, bom at New Salem,

Mass., August 19, 1813 ; died in Monson, Mass., June 17, 1863. Three children.

Mr. Newton was a carpenter by trade. Later he was a merchant in Monson.

He with his brothers, Hiram and John, settled near the homestead of their

father, making a little colony of Newton families and children, that was called

"Newton Comer." "He lived in Monson all his life."

CHILDREN.

3250. ti. George Henry', b. June 13, 1831 : m. Harriet T. Topliff.

3251. ii. Sarah Warner', b. Feb. 10, 183C ; was livinpr in 1909 in Palmer, Mass,,
with her sister : m. in Monson, May 23. 1862. James Addison Gardner,
son of Horace Gardner of Wales, Mass. The.v lived in Springfield, Mass-
where two children were born.

3256. 1. Ficdciick Luciiix' Gardner, b. March 23. 1864: iii. at San Jose, Calif.,

Elizabeth Devin. He is a merchant in San Jose, Calif.

3257. 2. Minnie /<;«' Gardner, b. July 21, 1860; m. in Palmer. Mass., Sept. 16,

1891. Henry Jerome Taft. They reside. 1907, in Philadelphia. Pa.,

where he is a publisher—managing editor of The Erening Times news-
paper. They have a sou :

3258. 1. Godfrey Bradford" Taft, b. July 26. 1892. at Hyde Park, Boston.
3252. iii. Fredehick 'DuNnAjr. b. May 9. 18:38; d. Nov. 15. 1&38.

3253. iv. Frederick Dunham', b. April 9. 1842; d. Dec. 6, 1853.

3254. V. David Lucius', b. July 5. 1849 ; d. Feb. 6, 1809. in Palmer.
3255. vi. Abbie Maria', b. Aug. 28, 1853 ; m. in iMonson. Oct. 10, 1877, James Cordis

Wing, son of .Tames and Abigail ( ) Wing of Fayette, JIaine, where
he was born June 12, 1829. He died in PaUner, Mass., Sept. 12, 1900;
a contractor ; was a division superintendent in the Flynt Building and
Con-struction Company, at Palmer. Mrs. Wing continues to reside in

Palmer, and since the death of Mr. Wing, her sister, Mrs. Gardner, lives

with hei'. She had one child

:

3259. 1. Newton Cordis' Wing. b. .Tune 18, 1884. in Monson, Mass.; an electrician;

resides in New York City ; also salesman for the Library Bureau in

that city.

2484. HIRAM NEWTON" (Stephen^, Silas*, Josiah', Moses=, Richard'), son

of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Hardwick and Monson, Mass.,

was born in Monson, February 6, 1798, a twin with his brother Selini. He died

in Monson, January 7, 1882, aged 84.

He married at Monson, Mass., December 18, 1823, Mary Gilmer, liorn in Ware,
Mass., November 5, 1801, and died in Monson, March 3, 1883.

Mr. Newton resided in Monson, whore his children were born; one of the

families tliat made up the colony of Npwtoiis at '"Newton Corners," where he
lived all of his life.
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2485. SELIM NEWTON" (Stephen^, Silas*, Josiah^, Moses=, Eicliardi), son

of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Hardwiek and Monson, Mass.,

was born in Monson, February 6, 1798, and died January 25, 1871.

He married, March 31, 1824, ]\Iargaret (Ederton) Chandler. She was born

April 13, 1798, and died August 12, 1834, aged 36, leaving four children.

He married (2) February 9, 1835, Semira Pike, who was born June 15, 1811.

No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton moved from Monson, Mass., in 1828. In 1841 he moved to Lowell,

Mass. In 1845 lie removed to the West, settling in Fond du Lac, Wis. I sup-

pose he died there.

In 1861 the name of Selini Newton appears as a member of Assembly in the

Wisconsin State Legislature, representing Fond du Lac, Fond du Lac County.

CIIILDIiEN.

3203. ti. Horace Whitakeii', b. July 21, 1S2G ; m. Jane Tarker.

3204. ii. Eliza S.', b. Dec. 9, 1828 ; m. Dr. Abram Babcoek, who d. . They had
four children, namely

:

32G7. 1. Sdtrn' Bahcock, b. ; m. ; resides at Minneapolis, Minn.
3268. 2. Cora? Babcoch: b. ; m. .

3269. o. Lizzie" Babcoek, b. ; m. ; is an actress.

3270. 4. Thoniati' Babcoek, b. ; m. ; residence, Seattle or Alaska.
320.5. iii. Sakau I.", b. Aug. 19, 1831 : m. April 17, 1851, Major Thomas Green, who

died. They had three children, viz.

:

3271. 1. Charles T." Green, b. ; m. Maggie Scilleon. Xo children. They
reside at Taycheeda, Fond du Lac County, Wis.

3272. 2. Lucy 4.' Green, b. ; m. Charles W. Norris. They reside at May-
wood, III., and have three children, viz.

:

3276. 1. Belle' Norris, b. Aug. 25, 1884.

3277. 2. Claire° Norris, b. June 12, 1886.

3278. 3. Margaurutte" Norris, b. .

3273. 3. Dicight' Green, b. '-; d. .

'

326a iv. Czarina I.', b. July 30. 1833 ; m. C. F. Kalk. She died May IS, 1804. They
had two children, viz. :

3274. 1. CJiarJes N.' Ealk, C.E., b. ; m. July 15, 1903, Charlotte Bengwall.
They reside in Milwaukee, Wis., "and have a baby girl" (1900).

3275. 2. Frank G." KaU; b. ; m. Oct. 5, 1892, Flora Stanton, and had
two children. He was a lieutenant in the United States Army, and
was killed bv a railroad accident, March —, 1898, at Burlington, Iowa.

3279. 1. Stanton" Kalk, b. .

3280. 2. Josephine" Kalk, b. .

2486. JOHN NEWTON" (Stephen-', Silas*, Josiah", Moses=, EichardO,
son of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Monson, Mass., was
bom there November 2 or 21, 1800, and died December 2, 1870.

He married in Southbridge, Mass., September 29, 1825, Mary Prince, born
November 25, 1802, at Brooklyn, Conn., daughter of [Harvey?] and Sophia
( ) Prince. She died about 1837 or '38.

John Newton" w-as a merchant, residing in Monson, Mass. He, with his older

brothers, Lucius F. and Hiram, located very near the old homestead of their

father, making a little colony there of families and children, and called "New-
ton Corner."

"His store was a gathering place for the neighbors in that vicinity. A great

deal of visiting was done among the men, by dropping in and chatting the news
in Newton's store. There were eleven cousins of us in the group and we had
very lively times. We held debates, discussions, edited a paper, and were quite

literary in our tastes. We attended the Academy in the town and had the repu-

tation of being good scholars, and all of us were especially good writers; but
never a Dr. or a Eev. among us—good business ability. All of the men con-

nected with these families have been good business men."
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John Xewton'' built his home in Monson in 1853, settling in the town some

time before, having previously resided in Brimfield, Mass., where three of his

children were born, and where he was assessor for Brimfield for the years 1832

and 1834.

CUILDREjr.

3281. ti. Charles Orville'. b. Sept. 12. 1820. iu r.Tlmer, JIa.ss., m. Elizabeth S.

Neu-ton' (32471.

3282. ii. S.^R.^n Maria", b. ,Tan. 17, 1829, in Brimfield, Mass.; unm. ; a teacher; died

Tune — , ]!tll. She and her sister resided in the home built by their father

ill Monson.
3283. iii. George Lemuel', b. May 30, 1831, iu Brimfield, Mass. ; is a merchant

:

living (1007!) iu Worcester, Mass., at 45 Harvard St. He married in

Worcester, Mass., Jan. 3, 1859, Elizabeth Shepard, daughter of Constant
Shepard. George L. and Elizabeth had two children, both dying in

infancy.

32S4. iv. Emily Melvin.v. b. Nov. 20. l.SliiS, in Brimfield, Mass.; unm.; a house-
keeper; was living iu 1012, a semi-invalid, with her sister iu the home
of their father.

3285. v. Alfred Johk', b. May 11, 18;38, in Jlonsou, Mass.; a merchant; was
living in 1007 in Los Angeles, Calif. He married at Palmer Depot.
JIass., Slay 13. 18(JG. Elizabeth Smith, daughter of and Mary
( ^ Smith. They have no children. He was a soldier in the

Civil War—serving in the Army of the Potomac.

2500. ExVEL NEWTON«. SE. (Timothy\ Timothy^, Josiah", Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Timothy, Jr., and Abigail (Earl) Newton of Barnard, Vt.. was born

there March 6, 1787, and died there October 19, 1865. P. E. [Oct. 29, T. E.]

He married at Barnard, Vt., February 22, 1813, Myra Dean, oldest daughter

and third child of Eobert and Eunice (Billings) Dean* of Barnard. Vt., where

she was born December 23, 1789, and where she died January 30, 1861, aged 71

years. G. S.

Earl Newton, Sr., resided in Barnard, Vt., on tlie farm taken up by his father,

and there nine children were born to him. All of his sons, except the youngest,

went West at an early day; but Solon D. has always lived on the old home-

stead, where he now (1912) resides. Earl Newton received the farm by will of

his father, also was made executor of the will. Mr. Newton was a lifelong mem-
ber of the Methodist Episcopal Church in Barnard, and for many years, like

his father before him, a steward of it. His wife was also a member of the same
church. He was a much respected member and citizen in the community at

Barnard.

• Witr.iAM Dean' of South C'h.ard. Somersetshire, England, did not come to America. His
will. d,ite(3 July 20, 1G34, mentions children : ^Villiam-, "eldest son." John'. Waltei-^, Isaack-,
Thomas^, Susan-. Elcanoi''. Margcric-. Elizabeth-, "youngest daughter." This is sufficient

reason for believing that the above Williaji' was the father of the brothers John and AVaUcr
Dciin of Taunton, Ma.ss. The will makes plain that the son \YaIler married Eleanor Cogan
or Coggan, and not Eleanor Strong as was supposed.

Wai-ter Dean=, b. South Chard. England, between 1615 and 1(V20 ; d. after 1693 ; m.
Eleanor Cogan=. dau. of William of same town ; came to America and settled In Taunton
in IG.'iO ; a tanner. Ilis son,
Ezra DEA^•^ b. ; d. about 1732; res. in Taunton; m. Bethiah Epson-, dau. of Sam-

uel and Susanna (Orcutt) Edson of Bridgewater, Slass. His son,
Retu Dean*, b. 1083 ; res. Taunton ; m. and had five sons, and one dau. One son was
r.ur, Dea.n', carpenter and farmer, rem. from Taunton to Hardwick. where he died before

Apr. 8, 1707, when inventcuy of his estate was presented; m. Maby Whitcomb. 1715. (She
m. (2) 1780, Dea. Daniel Spooner of Pelersham.) She d. 1822, aged 94 yrs., 7 mos. Ten
children. One was

UonF.RT Dean", b. 1757; d. 1828; res. Hardwick; rem. before marriage to Barnard, Vt.,

where he m. 1781. Et'xici: Bir.r.iNos. dau. of Daniel Billings of Hardwick. They had ten

children. One was Mvra'. b. 1780; m. Eari, Newton, Sr.

For Billings pedigree, see the hisloiies of the towns of Iladley, Sunderland and Hardwick.
Mass. This line runs lhr.>ugh Eunice", Daniel''. Samuel', SamueF, Samuel=, Richard Billings'

of nui-lford, Conn., ir.Ki; n^ni. to Ilallii-ld, Jtass., where he d. 167!); wt. Margery.
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He was Sergeant, Lieutenant and Captain of the Artillery Company of the

Second Regiment, First Brigade and Fourth Division of the State Militia. His

commission as Captain is dated June 14, 1822, and signed by Richard Skinner,

Governor. In his later years he was always called ''Cap'n Earl."

He was a small, wiry man and had considerable local reputation as a wrest-

ler—such was his physical strength.

The Vermont military rolls show that Earl Newton was in the expedition

which marched to Plattsburgh, N. Y., in 1814—^which service would make him
a "Soldier of the War of 1812."

CiriLDREN.

3286. ti. JosiAH Churchill', b. .Tan. 30, 1816 ; m. Sereua G. Mnoi-e.

3287. ii. DiANTHA', b. Dec. 1.5, 1817; d. at Barnard, Vt., Dec. 10, 1802, aged 4.5 [G. S.

44] ; m. at Barnard, Vt, Alleu C. Kendall, son of Jeremiah and Lydia

( ) Kendall of Barnard, where he was born Oct. (!, 1821, and
where he died Nov. 16, 1905. He married (2), by Rev. W. H. Wight.
May 22, 1803, Martha A. Churchill, aged 28 years, daughter of Phineas
and Arvilla Churchill. Mr. Kendall was a farmer, and dwelt in Barnard,

where his and Diantha's children were born, viz.

:

3295. 1. Munroc Nctcton^ Kcndnll. b. Nov. 23, 1842, in Barnard, Vt., where he

has lived most of his life, and now (1908) resides at Bethel, Vt., where
he is proprietor of a meat-market. He was a soldier of the Civil War,
18G1-1865. and for diseases there contracted receives a pension. He
married at Barnard, Vt.. Sept. 20, 1866, by Rev. D. A. Mack, Miss Ida

Brooks of Bethel, Vt. Their four children, born at Bethel, were :

330C. 1. Jennie May" Kendall, b. Feb. 16, 1807; unm. ; resides with her parents

at Bethel, Vt.

3307. 2. Kate Maybelle' Kendall, b. Feb. 10, 18G9 ; m. Feb. 14, 1894, John H,
Jliller. Thev reside (1908) at Springfield, Mass.; one child:

3324. 1. Katherine" Miller, b. Dec. 25, 1809, at Springfield, Mass.
3.308. 3. Frank Monroe" Kendall, b. Feb. 28, 1871: unm.
3309. 4. Fred Brooks" Kendall, b. Nov. 9, 1876: d. Feb. 18, 1881.

3296. 2. Albert AJtcn" Kendall, b. Feb. 6 or 8, 1844; a farmer; resides at Morris-
town, Vt. He served through the entire Civil War, 1801-1865 ; was a

member of the First Vermont Cavalry ; was taken prisoner and con-

fined for nine months in Andersonville and Belle Isle prisons. He
married Aug. 1, 1874, Sarah L. Collins of Barnard, Vt., by whom he
had eight children.

3310. 1. Albert William" Kendall, b. April 3, 1875, in Barnard, d. June 4, 1877,
at Barnard. Vt.

3311. 2. Frank Leroy" Kendall, b. Jan. 7, 1877, at Bethel, Vt. ; m. May 3,

1901, Lizzie Mav Severance and had two sons

:

1. Leigh ElwelP" Kendall, b. Dec. 22, 1904.

2. Bruce Roy" Kendall, b. Aug. 12. 1900.

3312. 3. Claude Dan" Kendall, b. Oct. 3, 1878, at Bethel, Vt.

3313. 4. Allen Benjamin' Kendall, b. Nov. 24, 1881, at Morristown, Vt.

3314. 5. Rufus Wheeler" Kendall, b. July 28, 1884, at Stowe, Vt.

3315. 6. Bernice" Kendall, b. Aug. 27, 1887, at Waterbury, Vt.

3316. 7. Sarah Lillian" Kendall, b. Sept. 21, 1890, at Stowe, Vt.

3317. 8. Ida Winnefred" Kendall, b. July 25, 1895, at Stowe. Vt.

3297. 3. Ahhie DiaiitJia' Kendall, h. Aug. 18. 1847; m. at Barnard, Vt., by Rev.
Era-stus Pettingill. April 26, 1868, Owen .1. Wood, son of James M.
and Emeline Wood of Bridgewater, Vt. They resided in Bridgewater
until 1869, when they moved to Brandon, Vt. In 1873 they removed
to Chester. Pa., where they now (1908) reside. Their children were:

3318. 1. JIabel E.» Wood. b. July 12, 1870; m. June 20, 1894, A. B. Eaton.
3319. 2. Allen Owen" Wood, b. Nov. 22, 1878.

3298. 4. Mara Fraiiccsc' Kendall (twin), b. Oct. 27, 1849; d. unm,, at Bethel, Vt.

Oct. —, 1875.

3299. 5. Martha Myra^ Kendall (twin), b. Oct. 27, 1849; d. unm., at Barnard, Vt..

Dec. — , 1868.

3300. 6. Minerva Antoinette^ Kendall, b. Jan. 19, 1851; m. W. E. Andrews of
Hinesburgh. Vt.

3301. 7. .S'flr«7i Lillian' Kendall, h. JIarch 27, 1853; d. April 8. 1878; m. JIarch ',.

1877, George E. (Jit^on. son of Leonard Gilson of Barnard, Vt. He
married (21 Jau. 11, 1880, by Rev. Moses Kidder of Woodstock, Vt.,
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Mary Marston of Barnard, Vt., daughter of Ezra and Louisa Marston
of Weathersfield, Vt. No children by either marriage.

3302. S. Jennie Charlotte^ Kendall, b. Oct. 30, 1855; d. July 14, 1863.
3303. 9. Frank Leslie^ Kendall, b. April 14, 1857 ; d. July 16, 1863.
3288. tiii. Earl', Jr., b. Nov. 5. 1S19 : m. Mary H. Brown.
3289. iv. James Monroe", b. Dec. 3. 1821; unm. ; d. at Potsdam, N. T., April 1, 1841.
3290. TV. William Harrison', b. June 25, 1824; m. Marion A. Simmons.
3291. vi. Myra Minerva", b. April 11, 1826 ; d. at Scituate, Mass., Oct. 7. 1904 ; m.

at Barnard, Yt., Dec. 4, 1851, Norman Paige of Barnard, Yt., b. there
Aug. 30, 1821 ; d. at Poukapog, Mass., May 8, 1892, son of George and
Mary (Walker) Paige. In 1853 .she started overland with her husband
for California. After a journey of over six months, they arrived on Oct.

20, 1853, at Downieville, Calif. In 1857 they returned to Barnard by
way of the Isthmus. Later they lived a few years in Kansas, then
returned to Barnard, Xt., but spent their last days in Egypt, Mass. Two
sons

:

3304. 1. George Tallcjo" Paige, b. June 12, 1856, in Monte Christo, Calif. ; m. Sept.

11. 1888, Martha Eruest of Topeka, Kans., and bad

:

1. EtheP Paige, b. Nov. 3, 1889.

330.J. 2. Grant Lincoln'' Paige, h. Nov. S, 1802, in Barnard, Yt. : is now (1908)
living at Egypt, Mass. ; m. Oct. 12, 1886, Viola Kenobrick of Topeka,
Kans. Thev had

:

3320. 1. Clare' Paige, b. Oct. 11, 1887.
3321. 2. Effie Maurine' Paige, b. Aug. 30. 1890.
.3.322. 3. Koy Cyril" Paige, b. Aug. 18, 1895.
3323. 4. Doris Grant' Paige, b. Sept. 25, 1902.

3202. vii. Robert Dean", b. April 4, 1828; went West in 1850, and d. Oct. 15, 1897,
at Hamilton, Slont.

3293. viii. Joseph Blodgett", b. March 31, 1830 ; went West in 1850 ; a miner in

California, British Columbia and Alaska ; unm. ; d. July 8, 1899.

3294. tix. Solon Danforth", b. April 8, 1832; m. Jlary Emeline Davis.

2502. IRA NEWTON'^ (Timothy=, Timothy^ Josiah^ Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Timothy, .Jr.. and Abigail (Earl) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born there

April 28, 1796, and died at Alexander, N. Y.. Augnst 18. 1877, aged 81.

He married (1) July 4, 1825, Mary Ann Loomis of Alexander, N. Y., who
died February 21, 1839, aged 38.

He married (2) October 22, 1839, Betsey Frisbie of Alexander, N. Y., who
died November 20, 1870.

Ira Newton went, when a boy of fourteen years, to live with his brother Josiah

in Alexander, N. Y., and remained in Alexander until his death. He was a

farmer. It is said of him that "he never appeared in court during his entire

life, either as a plaintiff or defendant."

IIIII.IIREN BY FIRST WIFE.

3:!25. i. Elvira Ann', b. July 15, 1831 : was living in 190S in Washington, D. C.

:

m. Aug. 6, 185.5, John D. King, who was a merchant and manufacturer of

slioes. He died Aug. 24. 1892. They resided in Toronto, Canada, whei-e

their foiu' children were born :

3327. 1. Ada C King, b. Aug. 9, 1S6U : m. April 12, 1882, Charles Smith Wilbur,
from whom she secured a divorce in 1902. They had three children,

born in Toronto. Canada, viz.

:

3331. 1. Aileeu' Wilbur, b. June 4. 18^; m. 1900, Nelson VanKleek of New
York. They reside (1908) in New York City and have a daughter:

.3.337. 1. Dorotliy'" VanKleek, b. •

, 1901.

3.332. 2. Jack K." Wilbur, b. Sept. — . 1888.
3334. :',. Ituth" Wilbur, b. June 18, 1898.
.3328. 2. ./. .S'. A'.' King, b. Aug. 3, 1800 ; m. about 1892, Etta Florence Jones of

San Franci.sco, Calif. They reside in Toronto, Canada, and had no
children in 1900.

.•',.".2!». 3. Jlrlen G." King, b. June 4. 1871 ; m. Jan. 1, 1896. Charles A. Johnson, a

broker in New Y'ork Cily, where they reside and have two children, viz.:

:i3:!5. 1. Norrls M." Johnsiin. b. June 10. 1898.

;j;i36. 2. David' Jiilni>ou, b. April — , 190.5,
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3330. 4. EUzaieth iV." Khiij. b. Maich 4, 187G ; m. Nov. 10, 1903, Dr. Shirley W.
Bowles of Elmira, N. Y. ; now (1908) resides in Washington, D. C.

No children.

332C. tii. Clark C, b. May 12, 1835 ; m. Sarah E. Liucoln.

2505. BARNABAS NEWTON" (Timothy^, Timothy*, Josiah^ Moses=, Eieh-
ard^), son of Timothy, Jr., and Abigail (Earl) Newton of Barnard, Vt, was born

there, November 25, 1806, and died at Battle Creek, Mich., April 25, 1883,

aged 77.

He married January 20, 1831, Clarissa French of Bethany, N. Y.
In 1823 Mr. Newton left Barnard, Vt., and went to Alexander, Genesee County,

N. T., to work on the farm of, and for, his brother Josiah. He continued to

reside there until 1836, when, with his family, he removed to Battle Creek, Mich.,

where he bought a farm, and where he lived until his death.

CniLDKEX.

33.38. i. Seymour', b. Oct. 28, 18.32 : d. April 17, 1876, in Colorado.
3339. tii. Erastu.s R.', b. Jan. 12, 1&3.J ; m. Jennie E. Hale.
3340. iii. Emily E.', b. May 5, 1840; m. March 16, 1870, Oscar G. Church of Battle

Creek, Mich. Thev reside (1908) at New Lisbon, N. Dak. Two children:
3342. 1. Eddie N.' Church, b. June 17, 1871; d. Oct. 12, 1881.
3343. 2. Harry H.^ Church, h. Oct. 17, 1874; unm. in 1908.
3341. tiv. Carlton W.', b. Jan. 8, 1848 ; m. Myria Servern.

2528. ANSON NEWTON" (Gideon=, Timothy*, JosiaP, Moses^ Eichard*),

son of Gideon and Eebecca (Spooner) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born there

November 9, 1790, and died at Cherry Creek, N. Y., March 30, 1867, aged nearly

77 years.

He married at Barnard, Vt., by Eev. Joel Davis, January 1, 1817, Sarah
Elizabeth Steward, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Egery) Steward* of Barnard,
born there April 7, 1797 or 1798. She was sister to Emily Steward, his brother's

wife, and Lyman Steward, the husband of Rocksalaney Newton".
Anson Newton was a soldier of the War of 1812. After his marriage he lived

for about twenty years in Barnard, Vt., where all of bis children, except the

youngest, were born. November 13, 1837, he moved with his family to Cherry
Creek, N. Y., on to the farm of his son Jasper.

CniLOREN.

3344. 1i. Samuel Steward", b. June 12, 1818; m. Cynthia A. Weaver.
3.345. ii. Fanny', b. Dec. 20, 1820; lived in Villanova, N. Y. ; m. (1) April —

.

1840, Silas James, by whom she had four children. He died and she
m. (2) March 7, 1860, Horatio Pope. Children:

• Danief, Stewart of Rochester had wife Patience. I do not know how the Daniel Stewart
of Hardwick was related to him, but he prob. was. The name is given in both spellings,
Stewart and Steward.
Daniel .Stewart of Hardwick prob. came there from Rochester, Mass., and perhaps moved

to Barnard, Vt., with his son Elkanah, is the statement In history of Hardwick. His wife was
Prudence Their children in Hardwick were: Elkanah, b. Aug. 12. 1737; Saiiincl, 17.39. who
was in the French War in Col. Samuel Robinson's Company and died in the campaign of
1756 ; Hannah, 1747 ; m. 1766, William Sherman of Rochester.
Elkanah Stewart (Daniel), b. 1737; was in the French War in 1755; a soldier of the

Revolution, was at the battle at Lake George in 1775. lie moved to Barnard "as early as
1779" ; m. Lydia Cobb, b. 1737, "prob. m. 1701. dau. of Elisha (see note to Lemuel Newton").
They had six children in Hardwick. viz.: PrisciJla, 1762; Samuel, 1763; Prudence, 1765;
Lydia, 1767 ; John, 1769 ; Moses, 1771.

Samuel Stewart (Elkanah). b. 1763; ni. 1789, Sarah Egert, dau. of Capt. Daniel Egery
(an officer in the Revolutionary Army, also, he was out against the government in Shay's
Rebellion in 1787). They res. Barnard. Vt. Seven children: Polly, b. 1790, at Hardwick;
Lyman, h. May 17, 1793; m. Rocksalaney Newton" (dau. Timothy, .Ir.) ; Benjamin, b. Dec. 11,
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3352. 1. Orliii^ Jam-ct:, h. 1S42 : cl. iu 1SG3, in Jlissoiiri; a soldier in the Union
Army.

3353. 2. .l/drcfiV- James, b. 1S44 : cl. in 1S63 ; a soldier in the Union army.
3354. 3. EUcii' James, b. xVpril 5, 1S4(; ; d. Nov. 8, ISSS ; m. in 1871, Munroe

Fairbanks, and had four children :

3307. 1. Royal" Fairbanks (twinK b. Feb. 5, 187G.

3.308. 2. JIary' Fairbanks (twin"), b. Feb. 5, 1870; d. . aged 6 mos.
33G9. 3. Eunice' Fairbanks, b. June 3, 1882.

3370. 4. Beruice" Fairbanks, b. April 23, 1885.

33.55. 4. nenrif Jamcs\ b. March 2. 1S48; living in 1890; unm.
3340. iii. Lukexza', b. Jan. 1, 1S25 : d. Nov. 4, 1889, in Geneseo. III. ; m. Sept. 29,

1850, Delos Davidson, who died April 27, 1804. They moved to Iowa in

1S50, and afterwards to Geneseo, 111. Their children were

:

3350. 1. Theodore'' Davidson, b. ; d. , aged about 33 yrs. ; m. and
had one child.

3357. 2. Lnhe^ Davidson, b. ; m. and had two children in Iowa.
.3358. 3. Uatti<fi Davidson, b. Dee. — , 18.50; m. Charles Smith of Geneseo, 111.

She died five months after marriage.

3350. 4. ycUie" Davidson, b. , 1861; m. Milton Williams and had three

children. lie died and she resided in Spring Valley, Minn.
3300. 5. Mary Belled Davidson, b. Dec. — , 1863; m. Joseph Opdyke and had five

children.

3347. tiv. Jaspep/, b. Sept. 19, 1S2G : m. Mrs. Cynthia A. (Weaver) Newton.
3348. V. Elizabeth', b. Sept. 9, 1828; d. Jan. 27, 1871, in Wheatland, Iowa; m.

Jan. — , 1853, Thomas D. Farrington. They moved to Iowa in 1855.

Their children were :

3301. 1. Julia' Farriiipton. h. .

3302. 2. George' Farrington, b. .

3303. . 3. Carrie? Farrington. b. .

3340. vi. IlARUiETT-V, b. April 20, 1831 ; d. May 20 or 29, 1891 ; m. Feb. 15, 1849,
Almenson Hadley. Their children were :

33(>4. 1. Anna? Badleri, b. May 31, 1850; d. JIarch 27, 1890; m. Sept. 12, 18G7,
George Kent, and had

3371. 1. Newton" Kent, b. Oct. 13, 1809 ; d. Jlay 14, 1881.

3372. 2. Louisa" Kent, b. Aug. 13, 1879.

3305. 2. Helen' Hadlci/, h. Sept. 20, 1851; m. June 1, 1871, Lewis Ward and had
two children, viz.

:

3373. 1. Pearl" Ward. b. March 22, 1870.

3374. 2. Ai" Ward, b. April 23, 1878.

3350. tvii. George Gideon', b. Sept. 10, 1835 ; m. Samantha Goddard.
3351. viii. Emily P.', b. Nov. 2, 1839. at Cherry Creek, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 31, 1857, Clark

B. Smith. They resided at Vellenouville [? Vermilionville, 111.] and had
a daughter

:

3300. 1. Lwcnza' Smith, h. Dec. 11, 1858; d. JIarch 27, 1SG6.

2532. SILAS NEWTON" (Gideon^ Timothy^. Josiah', Moses=, Eichard'),

son of Gideon and Eebecca; "Betsey" (Spooner) Newton of Hardwick, Mass.,

and Barnard, Vt., was born at Barnard, May 7, 1802, and died there April 30,

1872, aged 70.

He married at Barnard, Vt., January 1, 1829, by Rev. C. C. Gaboon, Emily
Dillenougb Steward,—a sister of bis brother Anson's wife—and daughter of

Samuel and Sarah (Egery) Steward of Barnard, Vt. She was born at Barnard,

January 13, 1810. For her pedigree, see note to Anson Newton'' (2528).

Silas Newton was a fanner, residing on Locus Creelc in Barnard, Vt., the

homestead talieri up and imi)roved by his father. He also drove a "peddle-cart"

for many years, and sold {joods frcun bouse to house. lie liad eight children,

born in Barnard, Vt.

1705; a. Sept. 8, 1802; ,^arah F,li:ahcth (c.illed Sally), b. April 7, 1707 or '08; m. Anson
Newton"; Daniel, h. .Tune i:i. 1801 ; KUsii. li. Aug. 7, ISO";' m. 1829, Mosos Nutting of Waits-
(icld. Vt. ; Emitii UUlinntigli. h. .Tan. 13. 1810; m. Silas Newton, lirother of Anson, above.

I''or pedigree of Kgery see nole li> (jeorge J. Newton and T.cnuiel Newton', Jr.
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CnlLDREN.

3375. i. Chauxcey', b. ; d. aged 2 jts., 6 mos.

3370. ii. FRA^^KLI^•^ b. ; d. , 1855; was killed at the age of twenty-

eight, while at work in a chair factory ; m. Frances Putnam of Bethel, Vt.

3377. iii. Sarah', b. May — , 18:37; m. E. Mayo of Cincinnati, Ohio, and has a

daughter

:

3383. 1. Grace' Mayo. b. . 18.59.

3378. iv. Jeakette Emily', b. April 17, 1830; m. June 13, 1SG4, John Bradley

Trevor of Cincinnati, Ohio, who died ; funeral March 2, 1012.

They had two children

:

3381. 1. Jeanctte Neicton^ Trevor, b. Aug. 16, 1869; m. April 18, 1894, Wilmot
Grant Pierce, and lives in Philadelphia, Pa.

3385. 2. John^ Trevor, b. Aug. 21, 1877 ; d. April 24, 1879.

3379. tv. George Gideon", b. Oct. 20, 1842 ; m. Abbie Howe.
3380. tvi. Albert Silas', b. , 1845; m. Abbie Wright; m. (2) Mrs. Lois

(Sharp-Brown) Ma.son.

3381. vii. Luretn-za', b. Nov. 7, 1848 ; unm. ; d. April 12, 1895.

3382. viii. Abbie', b. , 1850; m. Sept. 24, 1872 or 1874, George Armstrong of

Cincinnati, Ohio, and had a son

:

3386. 1. Frank Xeivton' Armstrong, b. July 5, 1878.

2554. GARDNER NEWTON" (Silas^ TimothyS Josiali', Moses^, Richard^),

son of Silas and Naomi (Washburn) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born

there October 9, 1789, and died there March 23, 1864.

He married (pub. in Hardwick Sept. 17, 1827) Charity Williams Dexter,

daughter of Eleazer and Charity (Williams) Dexter* of Hardwick, Mass., where

she was bom August 5, 1795. She died .

Mr. Newton lived in Hardwick, where his eliililren were born.

children.

3387. i. Luke', b. Sept. 12, 1829 ; d. Sept. 3, 1858.

3388. ii. John', b. March 28, 1833 ; .d. March 5, 1866.

3380. iii. Charles', b. March 28, 18i57 ; m. Mary D. Sturtevant, dau. of Seneca and
Mary C. ( ) Sturtevant* of Hardwick, b. about 1845. They were
married in Hardwick, March 14, 1861, and he died at Pelhara, Slass.,

April 9, 1862. Interment at Hardwick. His widow, Mary D., ra. (2)

(pub. in Hardwick Oct. 5, 1863) John S. Kilmer.

2558. RITFUS WASHBURN NEWTON" (Silas^ Timothy^ Josiah', Moses%

RichardO. son of Silas and Naomi (Washburn) Newton of Hardwick, Mass.,

was born there March 27, 1798, and died at Worcester, Mass., September 18, 1861.

He married Maria Johnson.

Mr. Newton was a carpenter, residing in Worcester, Mass., where his children

were born.
children.

3.j90. ti. George Johnson' (M.D.), b. July 21, 1826; m. Nancy B. Thomas; m. (2)

Emma S. Gillett.

3301. ii. Catherine JIaria' (twin), b. Oct. 24, 1827; d. in Westborough. Mass.,

Sept. 13, 1808 ; m. in Worcester. April 30, 1840, Josiah Jackson, son of

Josiah and Apphira (Bartlett) Jackson of Newry, Maine. They resided

in Westborough, Mass., where their children were born.

3399. 1. George Josiah" Jackson, b. Feb. 11, 1850; m. April 30, 1871, Ada Jane
Snow.

3400. 2. Fannie Louise' Jackson, h. April 4, 18.52; m. Feb. 17, 1899, in Passaic,

N. J., Graham F. Smilli.

* See note to No, 2470 for Dexter pedigree.

t James Stlrtevjixt. b. Duxbury ; d. Hardwick, 1829, aged 67 ; m. Sybil , who d.

1852, aged 88. Six children ; one was
.Tames Stuktevant, b. ; m. ; and had four children. The eldest was
Sexeca Stirtevaxt. b. ; m. Mary C. , and had two children, viz.: Albert S.,

b. abt. 1843; m. twice; and ilary U., h. abt. 1845; m. Charles 'Newton, son ot Gardner".
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3401. 3. Lchieus Bonneif Jaelcson, h. Dec. 19, 1855; d. in Westborougli. Sept. 3,

189.5 ; m. Sarah Lavinia Bowman.
3402. 4. Frank Clai/ton" JacTcsoti. b. Jan. 2, 1860: d. May 9, 1863.

3404. 5. Edicard yeicton^ Jackson, b. June 28, 1870; d. Sept. 4, 1870.

3392. iii. Caeolijte Matilda' (twin), b. Oct. 24, 1827; d. Dec. 24, 1827.

3393. iv. Cakolixe Matilda', 2d, b. May 26, 1830; m. in Worcester, June 7, 1854,

George K. White. Their children were

:

3405. 1. Katie" White. .

340G. 2. ilarij Alice' White, b. —^ .

3394. V. Naomi Washbuhk', b. Nov. 27, 1831 [P. R.] : m. in Worcester, June 14,

1854. Alba Houghton. Their children were :

3407. 1. William' Houghton, b. , 1856; d. .

3408. 2. Belle' Houghton, b. ; d. .

3409. S. Alan/ Houghton, b. ; living 1908 : unm.
3410. 4. Carrie' Houghton, b. ; living 1908; unm.
3411. 5. Rufus' Houghton, b. ; d. .

3412. 6. Fannie' Houghton, b. : d. .

3395. vi. Sarah Jaiste', b. Aug. 17. 1834 ; d. Feb. 25. 1908, at her home, 58 Alvarado
Ave., Worcester, Mass. : unm. INIiss Newton was the third oldest teacher

in the Worcester public schools in point of continuous service. She had
been a teacher for the past fifty years. She was officially elected to the

teaching force of the city in 1801, but she taught in the schools before

that. She was born in Worcester and received licr education there. It is

unnecessary to say she was a successful teacher.

3396. vii. .\manda F.',"b. May 28, 1837; unm.; was living July 24, 1008; address, 58
Alvarado Ave., Worcester, Mass.

3397. viii. L.\uka Loraixe', b. Aug. 14, 1839; d. in Worcester. Mass.. Feb. 24, 1898;
m. in W'orcester. , 1872, William Augustus Whittemore.

3398. ix. Daniel Webster", b. Jan. 13, 1843 ; d. March 10, 1843.

2561. SILAS WESSON NEWTON" (Silas=, Timotlly^ Jo3iah^ Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Silas and Naomi (Waslibnrn) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was

bom there December 29, 1805, and died in Worcester, Mass. His estate was

settled at Worcestei-, 1850, without a will. Case in Probate, No. 43,421.

He married in Worcester, Mass., February 17, 1839, Sarah Jones Moore, daugh-

ter of George and Hannah ( ) Moore of Worcester, Mass., where she was

bom February 15, 1815. For the family of George Moore see the records of

Worcester. Some of them are mentioned in the will of her son, George M. New-
ton" below.

Mr. Newton resided in Woree.ster, where two children were born.

Cnll.DREN.

3413. i. George Moore", b. April 25, 1840; d. . 1S81, at Warren, Mass. He
m. Julia F. , who became his widow, and whom he appoints executrix

of his will. I suppose he had no children. .\n al)slract of his will

follows :

1881. George JI. Newton, Warren, 43182 .V.

Will allowed, JIarch 1, 1881.

Gives to Quaboag Lodge of Masons $100.

To wife, Julia F. Newton, residue.

Appoints wife. Julia F. executrix .$00000.

ALirch 1, 1881. No sureties.

List of heirs.

Merrick Newton of Hinsdale N. H. uncle.

.John C. Newton of Worcester, Mass., uncle.

i\rrs. Adaline Ware, AVorcester aunt,

Mrs. Lowell Holden, aunt.

Luther S. Moore Worcester, uncle.

Stephen Moore Worcester, uncle.

Affidavit filed.

3414. ii. Hannati :Moore", b. Aug. .5, 1841; d. June IS, 1818
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2571. FRAXKLIX XEWTOX" (Josiah^ TimothyS Josiah', Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Josiali and Pliilena (Cox) Xewton of Hardwiek and Petersham,

Mass.. was born in Hardwiek. October 19, 1796, and died in Petersham, ilarch

25, 1841, aged 45. G. S.

He married Nancy , wEo was bom about 1796, and died in Petersham,

October 5, 1840, aged 44. G. S.

3415. i. PniLEi^-A", b. Feb. 15, 1822. G. S. in Gardner. Mass.: d. ; m. (int. in

Hubbardston, Nov. 9. 1S15> at, and of, Barre. Dec. 4. 1845. "aged 24,"

Sewell Nichols, aged 31, son of John and Mercy (TVoodwardi Nichols of

Hubbardston, born there Jan. 2, 1815. His gravestone in Crystal Lake
Cemetery at Gardner, Mass.. like that of his wife, gives dates of birth only.

They had a son born in Hubbardston ; perhaps others.

1. . son', b. Sept. 26, 1847.

341G. ii. Charles", b. , 1825; m. in Barre, aged 24, Nov. 29; 1849, Harriet

Adeline Chamberlin, aged 18, daughter of George R. and Mary (Hastings)

Chamberlin of Barre, b. there Feb. 14, 1832.

2576. ELMER MUXROE XEWTOX'^ (Barnabas^ Barnabas*, Josialr",

Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas, Jr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of West-

borough, Mass., was born there October 4, ISOO, and died at Millbury, Mass.,

June 20, 18.37. His estate was administered at Millbury, without a will, in 1837.

Case in Probate Court, No. 43,141. Mr. Newton settled in Millbury before his

marriage and continued to reside there. His children were born there.

He married at Westborough, Mass.. January 2, 1833, Salome Forbush, daugh-

ter of Coolidge and Hannah (Miller) Forbush* of Westborough, Mass.. where

she was born March 7, 1801. She died at Millbury in 1S77. An abstract of her

will and a list of the papers in the case is here given

:

1877. Salome Newton. Millbury. 43386 A.

Will allowed October 16, 1877.

Leaves residue to Daniel F. Newton in trust for daughter, H. Sophia Mathewson, wife
of Oscar L. Mathewson.
Appoints Daniel F. Newton executor .$2500.

H. C. Forbush |

R. J. Forbush } Sureties.

Affidavit Filed.

Petition for Probate of Will.

List of heirs.

Oscar L. Mathewson—son-in-law.

S. N. Mathewson—daughter.

L. Belle Mathewson grand daughter.

Inventory.

Personal Estate $1220.00

CHILDREN.

3417. i. Haxxah Sopjiia", b. JIarch 20. lS.j4 ; m. Oscar L. Mathewson. They had a

daughter

:

3417a. 1. L. Belief Mathewson, b. : unm., 1877.

3418. ii. George Elmer", b. May 16, 1S3G.

* CooLiDGE FoRBOSH (Samuel, Jr.), b. Oct. 18. 1762; a. Feb. 3, 1832; res. Westborough:
m. 1789, Hannah Miller (dau. Ebenezer and Hannah), b. 1764; d. 1825; seven children.

Samcel Forecsh. Jr. (Lieut. Samuel), b. Jan. 13. 1733; d. July 27, 1818. aged 86; m.
1756, Abigail Foreish. who d. 1788 ;

perhaps dau. of Daniel and Abigail (Sevems) Forbush,
b. 1735. They had ten children.

Lieut. Samcel Forbush of Westborough, d. there 1767 ; his widow, Sarah, d. 1776. Their

son Samuel, .Tr.. b. 1733. See Forbush genealogy for further information.
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2582. DANIEL FAY NEWTOX'' (Barnabas', Bamabas\ Josiah^, Moses=,

Richard'), son of Barnabas, Jr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of Westborough,

Mass., was born there October 10, 1811, and died April 3, 1891.

He married in Westborough, August 4, 1831, Amy Abigail Bowman, daughter

of Levi and Chloe (Corbet) Bowman* of Westborough, where she was born

November 22, 1810. She died , 1884. Eour children.

'

Mr. Newton resided in Westborough, Mass., on West Main Street, in what

had been for at least three generations the family homestead, and later was known
as the Blake jjlace. During his youth he attended school and worked on his

father's farm. At the age of nineteen he was apprenticed to Joel Bullard, black-

smith, with whom he remained four years. He later began work in the boot

and shoe shop of Thomas Stone. In 1840 he began to manufacture boots and

shoes for himself, and for twenty years he carried on an extensive business,

employing, between 300 and 400 men, in the old Cross Street factory. He became

one of the highest taxpayers of Westborough. In 1860 he retired from this busi-

ness, and was a few years in the brokerage business with his son at Worcester.

He held almost evei^y town office: Selectman, 1848, '49, '54, '68, and '72 to '74;

Overseer of the poor; Assessor; Treasurer, 1862 and 1867; Collector; 1852-

1873, was Deputy Sheriff, and a portion of this period as Court Officer at Worces-

ter; for two or three years was Government Assessor and Collector. A Whig,
and later a Democrat.

Mr. Daniel E. Newton was appointed executor of the will of his brother's

widow, Salome Newton, who made him trustee of the estate for her daughter.

CHILDREN.

i. , b. ;d. y. (?)
3419. ii. Mary', b. : d. y. (?)

3420. iii. Abbie F. (or C.)', b. , IS—; m. Dec. 20, 187G, Wilbur Eugene Forbes,

son of Daniel W. and Sophia A. (Nourse) Forbes of Westborough, born
there Sept. 22, 1840. They lived in Westborough. No children.

3421. iv. Fr.\nk A.\ b. Nov. 10, 1845, in Roxbury, Ma.ss. In 1891 was unmarried,
and living iu Boston, Mass. He was a soldier of the Civil War, serving

in the Massachusetts Volunteer militia ; enlisted while a student, April

30, 1804, for 00 days, and was mustered in 5Iay 4, 1864; stationed at

Readsville, Mass., and di.soharged Aug. 2, 18G4, at expiration of .service. .

* NATn.4NiEL BowM.iNi w.is in Watertown 1G.30 and a proprietor there Feb. 1636-7; moved
to Cambridge Farms (Lpxingtoul ; died .liUi. 20, lOSl-ii. leaviiic; quite a large estate for those
times. Will dated Oct. L'l. I(i79, pruvrd Apr. 4, 1US2. Wife Annk. mother of bis children,
noi menlioned in will, and prob. was not living. Their seven children were: Francis-, d.

1687, aged 07 ; Main-, buried 1638 ; Joiitiiui-, buried 1638 ; Dorcas", buried Feb.. 1638-0, aged
7 days ; XathanicI-, born Mch. 6, 1610-1, was prob. the innkeeper at Wethersfleld, Conn., who
d. 1707, unm. ; Jvaiina-, h. 1642; Dorcas", m. (1) Benjamin Blackleach, m. (2)

March.
Francis Bowman=, m. Sept. 26, 1661, Martha Sherman (dau. Capt. John from England

to Watertown, 1634), b. 1640-1. They lived in Watertown and had there: Francis^, 1G62

;

ra. Lydia Stone; John'', 1664-5; Martha", 1066-7, d. soon; NathanicP, 1668-9; m. Anne
Barnard; Joseph'', 1674; m. I'hobe ; Anna^, 1676; SamueP, 1670, m. (1) Rebecca
Andrew; m. (2) Deborah ; Jonathnit", h. abt. 1682; Murtha\ Apr. 4, 1685.

.losEPn Bow.MAN^ (Francis^), b. May 18. 1074: a Justice of the Peace of Lexington; d.

Apr. 8, 1702 ; wife Thebe. They had : ./osrfWi', 1097 ; //(/hiki/i', 1099 ; m. 1719, Joseph Esta-

brook, Jr., of Lexlnglon ; Jaiiirs'. b. Sept. 11. 1701; Jonathan', 1703-4, grad. Harvard College

1724 (Uev.) ; Fraiiris', I7()."i. d. 1750, unm.; Kihnnnd', 1709-10, grad. Harvard College, 1727;
Thaililciis', 1712; Uilliam'. 1715; Martha'. 171S.

.lAMi:s Bowman' (Josc|i1i'i, b Sept. 11. 1701, 1 suppose to be the one who married in

Wrslbdiough. Mill. 10. 17:11. ThankI'-ii. Fcjkiusu, and had there: Joscphf; 1734-5; lAjctia'',

1730; James, Jr.'-. \>cc. 2.".. ]7:!8 ; Wiltianr', 1742; Francis", 1744; Phcbc'; 1747; Phinchiis';

m. July S. 1700, MAiiV fiAsniT (or Gassett). They lived

ii'cu c-hildnn. One was
. Dec. 2:1, 17'.IS, Ciii.dE Cour.iri' ; lived in Weslliorough and

1750.
James Bowman''. Jr.
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25S3. BARNABAS NEWTOX'= ( Barnabas-', Baniabas\ Josiali\ Moses^,

EichardO, son of Barnabas, 'Jr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of Westborough,

Mass., was born there May 6, 1813, and died at Grafton, Mass., April 28, 1881.

He married in Grafton, Mass., April 1, 1835, Betsey Stevens, daughter of

Justus and Betsey (Bannister) Stevens* of Brookiield, Mass., where she was born

January 10, 1814. She died at North Grafton, March 3, 1900.

Mr. Newton lived in Grafton, Mass. His children were born there. He was

by occupation a mason.

His estate was administered without a will, 1881, at Grafton. Case in Pro-

bate, No. 43,065.

CHILDREN.

3422. i. Elbridge', b. .lulv 8, 183G ; d. April — , 1883 ; iinm.

3423. ii. Elmer Mokroe", b. April 6, 1838; d. Oct. — , 18G1. He was killed in the

Civil War ; imm.
3424. iii. George Malcolm", b. Oct. 14, 1839; m. Jessie Bradley; resides in Grafton,

Mass. (Jan. 2, 1012

K

3425. tiv. Albert Smith', b. Oct. 27, 1841; m. Mary L. Coolidge.

342G. V. Maria Louisa', b. July 20, 1843 ; living at North Grafton in 1912 : m. at

Grafton, D. Austin Tenney, Jr., son of D. Austin Tenney, b. Oct. 15, 1835.

Mr. and Mrs. Tenney reside at North Grafton. Children

:

3429. 1. ilary Effic" Tenney, b. July 12, 1808, at Worcester; unm. ; resides at

North Grafton.
3430. 2. Ada UaheP Tenncij, b. Jan. 25, 1870, at Grafton; unm.; resides at

North Grafton.

3427. tvi. Henry Eugene', b. Oct. 3, 18.50 ; m. Eliza J. Shurtliff.

3428. vii. Arthur Hartlaxd', b. July 2, 1&53 ; d. at Worcester, Feb. — , 1904 ; unm.

2603. MAJOE LAEKIN NEWTON^ (Jeremiah^, Solomon^ Ebenezer',

Moses-, Eichard^), son of Jeremiah and Dinah ( ) Newton of Southbor-

ough, Mass., was born there September 12, 1789, and died there September 27,

1840, aged 51.

He married at Soutliborough, April 8, 1813, Sally Brigham, daughter of Wil-

liam and Sarah (Baker) Brigham:}; of Southborough, where she was born October

1, 1789, and where she died September 11, 1823, aged 34.

He married (2) at Marlborough, August 11, 1824, Anna Williams, daughter
of Josepli, Jr., and Mary (Erecman ) Williams^ of JMarlborough, Mass., wliere

she was born June 30, 1S04. She died lietwecn October 1 and December 0, 1859.

A full copy of her will is given below.

•Justus Stevexs (Silas), b. Brookfleld, Feb. 9, 176S ; m. there Aug. 25, 1791, Betsey
Bannister, dau. of Solomon and Patience of Brookfleld, Mass., where she was born Nov. 27
or 29, 1770. They lived in Brookfield and h.id : Polly, 1792 ; Eienezer, 1794 ; Charlotte,
1796 ; Mana, 1798 ; Georrje, 1799 ; Dwiyht, 1802 ; Foster, 1804 ; Joseph Park, 1806 ; Betsey,
1808, d. y. ; Betsey, Jan. 10, 1814 ; Iluldah, 1816.

Silas Stevexs (per. son of Roger and Hannah), b. Dec. 22, 1738, at Brookfleld.
+ William Brigham" (s. William's), b. Feb. 27, 1761; m. in Southljorough, May —, 1786,

Sarah Baker. They had two children born in Southborough : Sally', 1789 ; m. Major Larkin
Newton ; Baker'', b. 1792 ; m. 1818. Fanny Fay.
William Brigham'' (s. of Nathan'), b. Apr. 8, 1735; m. 1759, Rebecca Ball, who d. 1768,

and he m. (2) Lydia Chamberlin. He and she both died of smallpox in 1793. Of the twelve
children, the eldest was William', Jr., b. 1761.
Nathan Brigha.m* (s. of Nathan^ Sr.), b. Nov. 28, 1693; m. Dinah Rice; m. (2) Eliza-

beth Snow.
Nathan Brigham'' (Capt.), m. Elizabeth Howe. He was son of Thomas'' (Thojias^). See

note to Edward Newton' for the early generations of Brigham.

§ Joseph Williams'' (Joseph"), b. May 7, 1779; m. Jan. 3, 1803, Mary Freeman of South-
borough. They lived in Marlborough, where they had Mary*, h. April 13, 1803; Anna', b. June
30, 1804 ; m. Larkln Newton ; Daniel', Slarch 1, 1811 ; Joseph*, Feb. 5, 1814.

JosEi'ii Williams" (Joseph'), b. June 3, 1745; m. Anna Stow, dau. of Samuel and Rebecca
(Howe) Stow of Marlborough, where she was born Jan. 8, 1749. They lived in Marlborough,
where thev bad eight children: SamiieP, 1766; m. 1790, Phebe Rice; fitrphen^, 1769; m.
Sally Estfiln-ook ; IjVflia', 1773 ; m. John Howe, 8d ; DanieP, Oct. 29, 1770 ; m. March 11,
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Major Larkin Newton resided in Southborougli, Mass. ; all of his children

were born there. I do not know what the title major indicated, but probably of

a militia company of Southborough. He was a prominent man in Southborough.

He was assistant to Col. Jonas Ball, director of the procession at the centen-

nial celebration of Southborougli in 1S27—"Major Larkin Newton." His father

and uncle were on the committee of arrangements for the same celebration, when

all had a great time.

His estate was administered at Southborough, 1S40, without a will. Case in

Probate, No. 43,272.

Ltst of Papers in Administration of Estate.

1S.jO. Ann W. Newton, widow, Milford, 43051 A
Will. allowed Dec. G, 1859. (Copied.)

r.oiiil. of Orison Underwood and Joseph Willi.ams,

executors, .$4000. f Artemas B. Yant

)

( Aaron C. Maliew J Sureties.

Invontorv. Real, $1000.
Personal, .$ 72.80

Case 43051.

Ann W. Newton,
Will.

Filed Nov. 1. 1859.

Allowed Dec. 0, 1850.

Will allowed Dec. 6, 1859.

In the name of God Amen. I Ann W. Newton of Milford in the County of Worcester
and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, widow, being weak and infirm in body, but in my
own apprehension of sound and disposing mind and memory and anxious to arrange

my worldly affairs while I have strength and capacity, do make publish and declare

lliis to be my last will and testament hereby revoking and making void all former wills

l)y me at any time heretofore made.

First, I direct my executors hereinafter named to pay as soon as may be after my
decease, out of my real estate, all my just debts, funeral expenses and charges of

administration.

Second I give to my son. Freeman W. Newton ten dollars to be in full for his share in

my estate.

Third To my son Harrison O. F. Newton, I give my gold jet breastpin, and the sum of

Uvo hundred dollars in money, to be paid by my said executors within two years after

my decease.

Fourth To my daughter Lucy Ann Tibbets, I give and bequeath all my wearing apparel,

my best bureau, my round table, all my jewelry, except what is herein otherwise dis-

posed of, mj' best tea pot, and hearth rug, and the sum of two hundred dollars in money,
to be paid to her her heirs or executors to and for her and their sole and separate use and
benefit, provided however that if A. I. Tibbets the husband of my said daughter, shall

hereafter collect, of or from, my estate a certain bill or claim which he unjustly holds

against me for my board, amounting to ninety dollars or upwards—which bill or claim
is wrongful, and in no part justly due from me, and whicli I recommend my executor's
not to pay unless compelle<l to by law—then whatever sum he shall so collect, and all costs

trouble and expense in any way arising and accruing to me or my executors in defending
said claim in law or otherwise, shall be deducted from the said two hundred dollars, and
the ballauce thereof only if any paid to the said Lucy A. Tibbetts and I hereby direct
my .said executors not to i)ay the said two hundred dollars to my said daughter until the
said Tibbetts shall have released his said claim and all claims now existing .against me
and held by him, or until the same shall have been otherwi.so satisfactorily settled or
adjusted.

1804, Mary Stow, dau. of .Tohn and Grace (Newton) Stow [see MIcah Newton^] ; Joseph'.
May 7, 1779; m. Mary Fi-ocman ; Anna", 1781; d. 1804, unm. ; Rchecca', 1783; d. unm.

;

LucW, 1790.
.fosEPH Williams', who came to Marlborough, whose ancestry I do not trace, had a wite.

Lydia, the mother of his nh>e chlldrou, horn in Marlborough He m. (2) 1766, Zerviaii
.loiixsoN. The second child was Josciih', 1>. 174,'), who m. Anna Stow.
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Fifth. I give and bequeath to my sou Joseph F. Newtou, my card table, my looking

glass, my clock and two hundred dollars in money, to be paid by my said executors within

two years after my decease.

Sixth. To my son Henry L. Newton I give the bed and beding in my bed room, my caue

seat chairs, my best carpet, six .silver tea spoons one large silver spoon marked "A. W"
the square stand table in my sitting room, and two hundred dollars in money to be paid

by my said executors within two years after my decease.

Seventh I give to my sister Mary Carlton my china plates and silver comb ; to my sister

Lucilla Williams, I give my glass ware and bedquilt at Marlborough Mass. to my grand-

daughter Ida B. Tibbets. I give two large silver spoons marked "J. N." and my china

vases ; and to lioxanna B. Newton my work box.

Eighth I give, devise and bequeath to my brother Joseph Williams of said Milford, all

the real estate of which at my decease I may be seised or possessed, to have and to bold

tlie same with all the privileges and appurtenances thereto to the said Joseph Williams

his heirs and assigns to his and their use and behoof forever ; the said Williams liis

heirs and assigns assuming and paying all my just debts, funeral expenses and charges of

administration as aforesaid, for the burial lot hereafter named, and all the legacies herein

given within two years after my decease as most convenient for said Williams, except

the legacy given to my said daughter Lucy II. Tibbetts Avhich need not be paid until the

said bill or claim of said A. I. Tibbetts shall have been released, or settled satisfactorily

to my said executors.

Ninth. All my household furniture and iM'rsonal property not otherwise lierein disposed

of, I give and bequeath to my children herein before named excepting my said son. Free-

man W. Newton—and to my said brother Joseph Williams, share and share alike.

Tenth. I direct my said executors to purchase a burial lot in the "Pine Grove Ceme-
tery" in said Milford, in which I desire that my remains may be decently interred.

Eleventh. I hereby nominate and appoint the said Joseph Williams and Orison Under-
wood Esquire of said Milford to be my true and lawful executors of this my last will

and testament.

In witness whereof I the said Ann W. Newtou have, to this my last will and testa-

ment, contained in this and the four preceding pages, set my hand and seal to this last

page this seventh day of October in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred fifty nine

Ann W. Newton (Seal)

Signed, sealed, published and declared by the said Ann W. Newton as her last will

and testament in the presence of us, who in her presence, and at her rqucst 'have here-

unto set our names as witnesses.

Orison Underwood
Lucretia W Hayward
Leander Ilolbrook

A true copy,

Attest

:

H. Atwood
Assistant Register.

CIIILDKEN BY FIRST WIFE.

;U31. ti. Cn.\iiLES Lee\ b. Feb. 15, i814.

3432. ii. Francis Albert", b. Feb. 17, 181G; d. Nov. 27, 1004; buria! at Marl-
borough : m. His wife died before he did.

3433. iii. ItoxANN.^ Briciiam", b. April 2, 1810 ; unm. Oct. 7, 1859, and is mentioned
in the will of her stepmotlun-, who gives

—"and to Roxanna B. Newtou
my work box."

3434. iv. George Augustus Frederick', Ii. July 21. 1821: d. at his residence, No. 15
Mt. rieasant St., Marlborough, JIass., May 20, 1904; burial at Maple-
wood Cemetery, Marlborough: m. His wife died before he did.

3435. V. Solomon Baker', b. Aug. 14, 1823.

CIIILDREX BY SECOND WIIE.

3430. vi. Freeman Williams', b. June 29, 1825: living in 18.59.

3437. vii. Harrison Otis Fay', b. Jan. 31, 1827 ; living in 18.59.

3438. viii. Lucy Anna', b. Sept. 22, 1829 ; m. A. I. Tibbets ; both living in 1859. A
dan., and perhaps others.

3442. 1. Ida B.' Tihhcts, b. .

.".439. ix. Joseph Franklin', b. June 23, 1832; living in 18.59.

3440. X. Henry Larkin', b. Jan. 10, 18:^5; living in 18.50.

3441. xi. Lilly Vic', b. Feb. 14, 1838; not mentioned in her mother's will.



350 XEWTOX GENEALOGY

2604. LYMAN NEWTON" (,Teremiali=, SolomoIl^ Ebeuezei-^, Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of Jeremiah and Dinali ( ) Newton of Southborougii, Mass., was

born there April 6. 1704. and died at Charlton, Mass., August 5, 1872, aged 78.

Burial at Charlton.

He married (prob. at Mason, N. H.), (int. at Southborough, March 8), April

16, 1S16, Mary (Polly) Stuart of Mason, N. H., daughter of Joseph and Beatrix

(Coburn) Stewart of Jeffreys, N. H., where she was born March 10, 1795. She

died March 28, 1887, aged 92, at Southborough, I suppose.

Mr. Newton lived a goodly number of years in his native town, and his chil-

dren were born there. Between 1830 and 1850 he moved to Sturbridge, Mass.

His name appears on an old mail of Sturbridge, in a list of the business men
of that town, about 1856. "Farmer and Dairyman." A few of his last years he

resided in Charlton, Mass.

CniLDREX.

:U4:!. i. Mauy", b. Dec. 20. IMS; d. Oct. 4, IS^n \or IS-jr. T. U.I

;!444. ni. IlARTWKLi,', b. Oct. 11. 1820; ra. (H >I;iry K. Duutou ; m. (2 1 Ileurietta

L. Bonney.
"445. tiii. .Teremiah Lee', b. .Tuue 12. 1.S2S: m. Ihirriet A. Hart.
;!446. iv. Lyman Hubbard", li. July 14. 1830; d. Sept. 2. 18-38.

2606. WILLIS NEWTON" (Willard\ SolomonS Ebenezer% Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of Willard and Lydia (Baker) Newton of Southborough-Marlborough,

Mass., was born in Southborough, December 30. 1792, and died at Southborough.

October 31, 1849, aged 57. Consumption.

He married at Southborough, October 5, 1S18, Sophia Taylor, daughter of

William and Hannah (Angier) Taylor of Southborough, where she was born

June 22, 1797. She died there Aug-ust 19, 1819, aged 22 [P. E.]. [1835 = T. E.]

W^illis Newton "of Southborough" married (2) at Charlton, Mass., April 10,

ISoS, Margaret Morris, fl suppose she was daughter df Zebulon and ^Irs. Maroy
(Brown) Morris of Dudley, where she was born February 24, 1800.]

William Taylor", b. .liine 12. 1819, at Southborough ; d. at JIarlboroush.

Nov. 12, 1843. aged 24 : consumption ; m. in Marlborough. April 7, 1842,

JIary Ann Mor.se, daughter of Willard and Mary (Eager) Morse o£ Jlarl-

borough, where she wa« born .lune 8. 1810. She married (2) in South-
borough, Dec. 12. 1847. Willis Fay of Ashland. Mass.. son of Brigham
and Rebecca Fay. He wa.s 28 years, and she was 28 years old at marriage,
and he died March 4, 184!), aged 30; -consumption; at Ashland, Mass.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

2613. EDWARD NEWTON^ (Asa", Elisha=, Elisha^ Moses', M6ses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was

born there November 4. 1780. and died there July 3. ls:!9. aged 59.

He married at Shrewsbury, September 28, 1830, Sally Doubt Brown, daughter

of Gershom and I^dith (Wyman) Brown of WaltJiam and Shrewsbury. She
was born at Shrewsbury and died . She married (2) at Upton. Mass., May
20. 1846, as his second wife, Harve.v Carpenter of (irafton. whose first wife,

Nancy D. Carpenter, died there June 23, 1845. G. S.

Edward Newton resi<led in Shrewsbury, where he was born and died, and where
two children are recorded. Whether he resided in Framingham I do not know.
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The historian of that town says of. him, and of his brother, who did live there,

"Charles and Edward Newton were noted stone-layers.'"

He died intestate and his estate was administered in 1839 in Shrewsbury.

Case in Probate, No. 43,116.

CniLDREX.

344S. i. Sarah A>--x', b. [Aug. 23. 1S31] ; d. Feb. 10, 1S48, aged 16 yrs., 5 mos.,

26 dys.

ii. ^ SOD, b. [Sept. 30, 18:^3] ; d. Dec. 30, 1833, aged 4 mos.

2617. LEVI NEWTON^ (Asa^ Elisha=, Elisha^ Moses\ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there, July 1, 1799, and died at Shrewsbury, August 10, 1864.

He married at Shrewsbury, April 22, 1830, Thankful S. Xewton (3076), daugh-

ter of William^ and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framingham and Shrewsbury.

When she was born does not appear, nor when she died.

William Newton" (above) son of Andrew^, Jr. (Andrew^, James', Moses^,

Eichard'). Abigail Newton" (above) dau. of Benjamin'' (Phineas^, Obediah'',

Thomas', John=, Richard' ). The marriage of Levi" gave to his children little

else than Newton blood.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. Two children are recorded there. He mar-
ried a second time, his widow being Eleanor Newton, to whom he gives by

will the residue of his estate. The following is an abstract of his will, with the

list of papers in the administration of it.

1864. Levi Xewton, Shrewsbury, 43280 A.

Will allowed Sept. 6, 1864.

Will gives furniture to Frances A. Rider, wife of Horace Rider.

Residue to Widow.
I'etition—Date of death, August 10, 1864.

Widow. Eleanor Xewton.
Only daughter—Frances A. Rider of Shrewsbury.
Itond of Monroe Winchester appointed executor August 13, 18<J4. $1200.
Adam Harrington ) ,.

T TT . 11 f sureties.
.James II. Allen )

Affidavit of Xotice.

Inventory.

Personal Property, !?1T2.77

Real Estate, $500.

CHILDREN^.

3449. i. Levi Alo.nzo'. b. M.ny 20. 1R17: d. April 1, 1838.
34.50. ii. Feaxce.s Abdy*. b. Feb. 23. 1830 ; m. Horace Rider of Shrewsbury, where botli

were living in 1864.

2619. CHARLES NEWTON^ (Asa«, Elisha^ Elisha*, Moses', Mose3=, Rich-
ard'), son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was
bom there April 14, 1805, and died at Framingham, Mass., June 12, 1871. Grave
in Framingham.
He married Sall,y . Her gravestone in Framingham has it that she was

bom in 1803.

The family of Charles I have not found in one place. The record is imperfect.

He probably migrated from place to place for a few years after marriage, then
settled some time before 1845 in Framingham or a near-by town. The historian

of Framingham says that he and his brother Edward were noted stone-layers.
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ClIILDUEN.

3451. i. Sahaii A.*, b. , 1S32. G. S. in Framingham : d. at Framingham, Dec.

10, 1S()0; unm.
.34.">2. ii. Caleb M.* (perhaps), b. . 1835. G. S. in Framingham.

iii. . sou, b. . 1839 ; d. at Shrewsbury, .Tan. 29. 1840. aged 1 yr.

3453. iv. IIexry A.*, b. Feb. 1. 1S45. at Framingham ; m. Ellen L. , b. ,

1844. G. S. in Framingham.

2643. KUFUS NEWTOX' (Timothy'-, Jr.. Timothy\ Elisha^ Moses^ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Timothy. Jr.. and Phebe (How) Xewton of Westminster, Mass.,

was born there May 10, 1810, and died at Gardner, Mass., ]\Iarch 29, 1859, aged 49.

He married Kebecca AVillard.

Mr. Newton resided in Gardner, Mass. Four children were born to him there.

He served the town as a selectman in 1852, and as assessor for the years 1850,

1851, 1858. His estate was settled at Gardner in 1859, without a will. Ca.se in

Probate, No. 43,378.

CnlLDKE>\

34.o4. i. LrcT Ax>*. b. Jan. 29, 18,39.

34.15. ii. Charles IIexhy^ b. Nov. 3, 1841; was a soldier in the Civil War: mus-
tered, age 19, Sept. 25, 1861, in the First Massachusetts Cavalry, and
discharged Oct. 3. 1864. at expiration of service.

3450. iii. Frederick-, b. April 21. 1844: d. June 30, 1840.

3457. iv. George', b. Jan. 11, 1848.

2660. JOEL NEWTON' (Timothy*, Timothy^, Elisha^ Moses\ ]\[oscs=, Eich-

ard'), son of Timothy, Jr., and Phebe (How) Newton of Westminster, Mass.,

was born there February 11, 1821, and died there October 27, 1891, aged 70.

He married at Westminster, April 14, 1842, Eunice Maria Sawin, daughter of

James, Jr.,* and Eunice (Hyde) Sawin of Westminster, where she was born ilay

27, 1825. She was living in 1893, but had dieil before 1908. Grave at Westmin-
ster in the Old Cemetery.

Mr. Newton was the youngest child of his father and the only one of his

thirteen children to settle in Westminster. He remained on the homestead,

which he increased in size, and cultivated throughout his life. At the rate of

72 cents on the $100.00 he was taxed $21.26.

Several of his daughters have exhibited marked literary abilities and have

made honorable records for themselves as teachers.

CniLDIIEX.

34.58. i. Timothy', b. March S, 1843 ; d. March 21, 1843.
34.59. ii. AiiBY M.», b. Aug. G, 1S44 ; m. Charles W. Griffin. They were living in

Worcester in 1859, and had two children.
3400. iii. Aloazo C, b. July 21. 1816: m. Etta Upton. They were living in 1859

at Gardner, Mass. No children.

3401. iv. Marcis M.', b. Feb. 8, 1S4S; m. (1) Mattie Prie.st: m. (2) Lizzie White.
They were living in 1859 at Gardner. Two children.

3402. V. Emma A.', b. Jlarch 23. 18.50.

34(«. vi. SU.SA.N A.», b. Aug. 19, 1852: d. Jan. 8, 1862.
3404. vii. LlzziK M.». b. April 21. 1S54; m. Henry K. Trask. They were living in

18.59 at New Haven. Conn. No children.
34(;5. viii. Mattie L.^ b. March 11. 1S.5C ; d. Oct. 28, 1.857.

3460. ix. Frank \V.'. h. .Ian. 23. 1859: m. Susy .\. Clay. Thoy were living in 1859
at GardiiiT. One child.

• .T.VMES Sawin. .In. (.Tames), b. Oct. 15. 1798; m. Doc. 2. 1810, at Westminster. Eunice
Ilvni:, and had there eleven children. His father was .Tames Sawin ( ). who m. Oct.
ITS."., In Westminster. Ki.izaiietii Kstaiukuik and had thi-ro seven children. I have traced
tiieso no further. There are many Sawins In Westminster and Princeton.
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340" X. Lulu M.», b. Feb. 1. 1861.
3468. xi. Augustus" (twin), b. Oct. 10, 1S03 ; d. same day.
3469. xii. Augustine' (twini, b. Oct. 19, 1803; d. same day.
3470. xiii. Edith G.', b. March S, 1809.

2663. NATHAN NEWTON', JK. (Nathan^, Timothy', Elisha*. Moses^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Nathan and Miriam (Lyon) Newton of Hubbardston,
Mass., was born there May 7, 1807, and died in Iowa, in 1866, aged 59.

He married [int. Nov. 10, 1832] Eliza Wliittemore of Dublin, N. H.
Mr. Newton lived in Hubbardston, Mass., and had there six children.

CHILDREN.

3471. i. Eliza Ank', b. March 17 or 19, 1835.

3472. ii. Mabt JajVe", b. Dec. 18, 1836.
3473. iii. Hannah Augu.sta*. b. June 0. 1&39.
3474. iv. Saeaii Paulina', b. Oct. 9, 1841.
3475. V. GEORGE^ b. Dec. 25, 1843 : d. April 5, 1844.

3476. vi. Caroline', b. Aug. 2, 1845.

2689. ASA NEWTON', JR. (Asa", Timothy', Elisha*, Moses', Moses=, Rich-
ard'), son of Asa and Mary (••Polly," Stow) Newton of Hubbardston, Mass., and
Nashua, N. H., was born in Hubbardston, Mass., February 2, 1809, and died

February 15, 1856, aged 47.

He married June 8, 1S37, Laviuia Hall, daughter of Solomon and
( ) Hall, born in Dover, N. H., and died .

Asa Newton', Jr., settled in Nashua, N. H., and later removed to Townsend,
Mass.

'

child.

3477. i. Sarah Lavinia'. b. June 22, 18;'.8 : d. June — , 1876; m. Nov. 25, 1866,
Moses W. Hoar of Littleton. N. II., who was born there, and settled at
Macon. N. II.

2690. WILLIAM PLUMMER NEWTON' (Asa«, Timothy', ElishaS Sr.,

Moses^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Asa gnd Mary ("Polly," Stow) Newton of

Hubbardston, Mass., and Nashua, N. H., was bom (probably in Nashua) May
11, 1811, and died September 12, 1849, aged 38.

He married November 26, 1835, Caroline Huntley of Lyme, Conn., born there

December 27, 1811, daughter of Enoch and Lucy (Brooks) Huntley.

William P. Newton was a farmer in Nashua, N. H.

children.

3478. i. Caroline Louisa", h. Nov. 1, 1845: m. Nov. 7, 1867, Horace W. Tolles of

Nashua. N. II.. born there April 26, 1S;38, son of Horace C. and Sophia
(Wright) Tolles. Veterinary surgeon. They had a son:

3479. 1. William Uoracc" Tolles. b. Dec. 11, 1877.

2691. EBENEZER STOW NEWTON' (Asa", Timothy', Elisha\ Moses',
Moses-, Richard'), son of Asa, Sr., and Mary ("Polly," Stow) Newton of

Hubbardston, Mass., and Nashua, N. H, was born November 28, 1813, and died
December 25, 1875 or 1878 [prob. the latter].

He married (1) November 6, 1838, Edy G. Adams, daughter of Henry and
Sally (Bradley) Adams, born at Nashua, N. H. She died and he married (2)

August 28, 1855, Julia A. Tolles of Weathersfield, Yt., born there September
12, 1819, died October 16, 1885. She was daughter of Levi and Fanny (Moseley)
Tolles of Weathersfield, Vt. She had two children.
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CniLDREX.

3450. i. Fraxces Ellen*, b. Jlarcli 20. 1S^S) ; d. Jan. 30. ISSH.

3451. ii. Jenny Tolles', b. July 30. 1SG4; m. Jan. 27. 1S8G. Walter C. French of

Fitchburg. Mass.. b. June 18. 1SG3 ; shipping clerk, Nashua Lock Co.

He was son of Abel H. ami Elizabeth ( Davis 1 French.

2713. DR. ISAAC NEWTOX' (Ithamar", Timotliy'\ Elisha\ Moses\ ]\Ioses^

Richard^, son of Ithamar and Mary, "Polly" (Nichols) Newton of Hubbard-

ston, was bom there December 28, 1820, and died at Fitchburg, Mass., November

17, 1889, aged 69.

lie married at Hubbardston, Mass., ilay 4, 1841, Maria Rice, daughter of Ralph

and Lavina (Russell) Rice"^ of Hubbardston. where slie was born March 7. 1820,

and where she died October 11. 1843. aged 23 years. 7 months. 4 days. Typhoid

fever. Two children.

He married (2) at Westminster, Mass., June 19, 1845, Lydia Elizabeth Wis-

well, daughter of William and Lydia (Hager) WiswellJ of Westminster, where

she was born March 2. 1S2(), P. R. She died at Lancaster, Mass., October 21, 1881.

Six children.

He married (3) at Worcester, Mass., Mrs. Laura Collins (by whom he had one

child), who died .

He married (4) Mrs. Mary (Post) Craig.

Dr. Isaac Newton was one of the old-fashioned country doctors, rather migra-

tory in his liabits, and wherever he went, there he practiced medicine. He got the

foundations of his education in the district schools ; his knowledge of medicine

he obtained from various sources outside, from private study and largely from
experience. He practiced in Lunenburg. Lancaster. Sterling, Holden. Worcester

and several other towns in Massachusetts and died at Eitchburg.

His first two children were born at Hubbardston. The third died there. The
fourth and fifth were born at Eitchburg. The sixth, seventh and eighth were

bom at Lunenburg. "Wliere the yoimgest was born is not stated. Erom these

birth-dates can be calculated abotit the length of his residence in each town dur-

ing those years.

CHILDREN.

3482. i. Sarah Mari.\', b. .Tan. 22. 1842 ; "died out of town." [Hist. Hub.]
3483. ii. Isaac*, b. Aug. 4 or 5. 1843 ; 'd. at Hubbardston. Dec. 1. 1862. He was a

soldier in the Civil War : enlisted June 17. 18G1. in Company B. 12th
Massachusetts regiment and wa.s discharged for disability June IS, 1862.

• EDJirxD RicE» and his son Thomas^ See note to James Rice' (s. of Thomas^), born
March C. 1669 at Marlborough; died at Worcester, Oct. 14, 1730; m. Mary Stone of Sudbury
(dau. of Daniel and Mary), and resided in Sudbury, Marlborough and Worcester. lie had
100 acres of land granted to him, in 171S. in Worcester, and thus was a proprietor there.

He had ten children. The eldest was Jotham*.
JOTHAii' (s. of James'), b. Feb. 17, 1696; d. Nov. 17, 17S2 ; m. Marv Earf,. dau. of Ralph

Earl, and removed from Newport. It. I., to Worcester, about 17.34. and thence to Barre.
before 1749. whore he died. Ills wld.. Mary, died in 1S0.3. aged 07. They had fourteen chil-

dren. The third was
Ralpu Rice^ (Jotham*). b. ; ra. Sar.vii . They lived In Barre. it is said,

and had six children, though the records there do not show them all. The fifth child was
Abei, Ricf.i (Ralph=). b. .Ian. 10. 1760; d. 18.'!7. aged 77; m. 1791. Ansa Joxes, h. 1760;

she was of New Bralntree. and was living in l.Si>.">. They lived awhile in Barre and had two
children; moved to Hubbardston and had there six children, and about 1824 removed to

Pennsylvania, where he died. One son was
R.vi.i'ii Rice" (Abel'i. h. about 179:i: d. at Hubbardston. Sept. 17. 1847. aged 54; fever;

m. there .lune 2ij, l.Sir>. Lavina RrssEi.i, ; res. in Hubbardston. where they had ten children.

These were: Siisini llowr. 1810; m. 1S;!9. Francis F. Sargent; navul. 1818; Maria, March
7. 1820; m. 1841. Dr. Isaac Newton; Joseph Wilhira. 1822; m. 1846. Harriet Wilder: Fran-
cis, 1824: Joel, 1820; d. 1840; .Vamticl Xrirclt. 1829; d. 1846; George Washington. 18.11;

Hannah, 1833: and Isaac \cwtoit. Aug. 12. 183.").

t Wii.i-iAM WiswKi.i. I ), m. at Westminster, Jan. 4. 1803. LvniA Hager; res. West-
minster and had born there (en children, namely: Louisa, 1803; Uilinda, 1804; William.

180G; /.Hc)'. 1809: ./«hc. ISl.T; Srf/i, 1817 ; Leonora, 1819 ; Wi/!i«Hi, 1821 ; CaroJinc, 1822 ;

LgJia Klizabcth, March 2, 1826, P. R.
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34S4. iii. Samuel HEATH^ b. Oct. 25, 1S46; d. Sept. 20, 1S48, agetl 1 yr., 11 mos..

G. S. in Hubbardstou, Clark Cemetery
3485. tiv. Saml-el Heath', b. Dec. 9, 1848, at Fitcbburg, Mass. ; m. Susau Emily

Bundy.
3486. V. William Hyne.s'. b. Sept. 3. 1852, at Fitchbmg : m. at AYorcester, JIass.,

Oct. 25. 1877, Ella Brimball, dan. of Alvin Cutler Brimhall. Sbe m. (21

George Woodruil. Jlr. Newton was employed in tbe mills for tbe manu-
facture of wire and bas resided in tbe towns of West Sterling. Clinton.

Worcester, Mass., and died at Denver, Colo., Nov. S, 1889. No children.

3487. vi. Sarah Elizabeth', b. Sept. 11, 1856, at Lunenburg ; d. tbere June 17, 1858.

3488. vii. Lizzie Maria', b. Dec. 17, 1858, at Lunenburg; m. Cbarles Cbandler, son

of Cbarles and Llannab iNichols) Chandler of Princeton, JIass.. where
he was born Oct. 25, 18."4. Jlr. and Mi-s. Chandler were living in Stur-

bridge, Mass.. in 1911. where he was a farmer. In .Tan. 1912, they were

at West Sterling, where all of their children were born, except the eldest,

who was born at Lancaster, Mass. Children were

:

3491. 1. Bertha .A'io/io/.s" Chandler, b. Feb. 12, 1881; m. at Worcester, May 9,

1900, Sidney .Joseph Wood. They were living in 1911 at Leominster.

Their children are:

3502. 1. William Sidney'" Wood, b. Sept. 3, 19O0, at Worcester.
3503. 2. Lilla Alice'" Wood. b. Oct. 5. 1901. at Worcester.
3504. 3. Clara Gertrude'" Wood. b. Sept. 12. 1904, at Worcester.
3505. 4. Walter Chandler'" Wood. b. JIarcb 4, 1908, at Brovidenoo. R. I.

3506. 5. Bertha May'" Wood, b. March 7, 1911, at Leominster ('!).

3492. 2. Alice Lijdia? Chandler, b. Oct. 11. 1882; m. at West Sterling, Nov. 23,

1905. Leonard Miller. They reside at Boylston, Mass.
3493. 3. Gerirudc ^aii' Chninller. b. Feb. 10, 1885; m. Nov. 23, 1904, Den. Herbert

Homer. Thev reside at 21 Forest St., Whittenville. Mass.
3494. 4. Frank Warren" Chandler, b. April 18, 1887: d. Jan. 14. 1900.

3495. 5. Florence Erclijn' Chandler, b. March 31, 1889; m. Aug. 9, 1908, Joseph
Smith. They reside at West Sterling.

349C. 6. William 'Seirton" Chandler, b. March 22, 1891; unm. ; resides with his

parents.

3497. 7. Charles Uerheri' Chandler, b. Oct. 29. 1892; d. Jan. 11, 1893.

3498. 8. Charles Earl(f Chandler, b. Oct. 11, 1894; resides with his parents.

3499. 9. Lizzie Louise" Chandler, b. March 6. 18.96; d. Aug. 8, 1898.

3500. 10. Harold' Chandler, b. Dec. 10, 1902; d. Dec. 10, 1902.

3489. viii. Sar^mi Axx*. b. Oct. 17, 1861, at Lunenburg, Mass. ; m. at Holden, Mass.,
March 19, 1884, George Larnard Vinton,* .son of Benjamin Franklin and
Jane Eliza (Marcy) Vinton of Woodstock, Conn., where be was born
Jan. 5. 18.59. Mr. and Jfrs. Vinton are living, 1912, at Sturbridge, Mass.,
where he is a farmer. Their only child was:

3501. 1. George 'Newton" Vinton, to whom I am indebted for the data regarding
the family of his grandfather. Dr. Isaac Newton". He was born Sept. 5,

188.5, at Woodstock. Conn. ; was graduated from the high school at

Southbridge. JIass., .Tune 21, 1906; married at Amherst. Mass., Feb.
28, 1911, Luella Powell Rowe, daughter of Albion and .Tennie Frances
(Rowe) Powell J of Hanover. N. H.. and (Jrafton. Mass. She was born
Luella Alvina Powell. Dec. 25, 1888, at Hanover, N. H., and was
adopted Sept., 1802, by her uncle, Charles Rowe, and his wife Anna
(Daly) Rowe, and her name changed as above. Mr. Newton and his

wife reside in Sturbridge, Mass., where he is a farmer.
3490. '\x. Ella Florence', b. ; m. George Woodruff. In 1909 they were living

in Ellington. Maine,

2717. DANIEL XI-:WTOX', 2.1 (DanieP. Solomon-', Elislia\ Jloses", Moses=.
Richard'), son of Daniel and Lucy (Maynard) Newton of Shrewsbury and
Heath, Mass., was born, probably, at Heath, February 12, 1809, and died .

* LrcRETiA VixTON" (dau. 1 m. Prosper Bund.v. BEN.iAMiy Franklin Vin-
ton (brother of Lucretia) m. Eliza .lane Marcy, whose son, George Larnard Vinton, m. Sarah
Ann Newton.

t Albion Powell from Grafton. JIass.. came to Hanover. X. H., and m. there, July 13,
1881, Jennie Frances Rowe, who was born at Springfield, N. H., Feb. 23, 1864, and died
at Hanover, N. 11., June 29, 1808.
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He married at Holliston, Mass. (so the family state; tliere is no record of

it), Elizabeth Grey, who was his only wife.

Mr. Newton was a shoemaker. He lived in the to^nis of Milford and Hollis-

ton, Mass., where tlie records give the births of the first three children in Mil-

ford, and the birth of the fifth child in Holliston. The recollection of them is

that "Uncle Daniel lived in Holliston and had a large family of children."

CHILDREN.

3507. i. Melville P.^ b. Dec. ], 1S37, at Milford.

3508. ii. rniLO Augustus', b. Aug. 1, 1839, at Milford. His last kuown residence

was Cambridge, Mass.
3500. iii. Alfred M0RT0^^ b. Aug. 11, 1S42. at Milford ; d. there Jlarch 8, 1843.

3510. iv. Clara', b. about 1845 : d. : unm.
3511. v. Alice M.', b. Xov. 20. 1847, at Holliston; "married and died soon after."

3512. vi. Herbert', b. about 1849.

3513. vii. Ellen', b. about 1854 ; "married, and died soon after."

2718. PHILO SLOCUM NEWTON' (DanieP, Solomon-'. Elisha\ Moses',

Moses-, Kiehard'), son of Daniel and Lucy (Maynard) Newton of Shrewsbury

and Heath, Mass., was born at Heath, March 29, 1811, and died at Hartford,

Conn., May 2, 1891, aged 80.

He married December 1, 1841, Elizabeth Ann Pelton,* daughter of Nathan
William and Abigail (Coleman) Pelton of Wethersfield, Conn. She was born

August 13, 1822, and died in the home where she had spent her married life,

on May 12, 1911, aged 88 years, 9 months, lacking one day.

Mr. Newton remembered living as a child in Heath ; and the sawmill his

father o'lvned there. After the death of his mother the family moved back to

Shrewsburj', where he was brought up. After his marriage he at once settled

in Hartford, Conn., and spent his entire life thereafter there; building a com-

fortable homestead, where he died and his wife died; after which the jilace was

sold.

children.

3514. i. Anna l'oLE>rAN\ h. , at Hartford. Conn.: m. .Inly 8. ISCiS. George
Fuller Ilawley. JI.I)., son of Dr. George Benjauiiu and Zerviah (Fuller)

Hawlej't of Hartford. Couu.. where he was born. Feb. IG. 1843, and where
they reside ; he being a iihysioian in general practice. He was drafted as

a soldier for the Civil War; but his father furnished a substitute. He
was not wholly without service, being at one time surgeon of the First
Regiment. Connecticut National Guard.

Mrs. Hawley is a member of the Society of the D. A. R.. No. 13144.

She is a woman of literary attainments and good all-around capacity in

many lines. She was solicited to assist Dr. Stiles in his work on the
"History of Ancient Wethersfield. Conn.," and "did so, giving almost an
entire winter, and then later correcting proofs for almost another winter."
Slie also "bellied" in the Edwards Genealogy. Her only child is

3510. 1. George Burton" TIairlcy, b. May 14, 1809, at Hartford. Conn. In 1906 he
was living in Indianapolis, Ind., engaged as "General Insijector" for

the Central Union Telephone Company. He is married and has two
children.

• EMX.iiiKTU A. Pelton" (Nathan William', William", John^ ,Tohn*, John^ Samuel=, John
Pelton').

t Gkoroe Bkn.t.vmin IIawley. M.O., was founder of "The Hartford Hospital" and the
••Did People's Home.'' He was smi of .\lirabani" (Kzra^ .Ir.. ('apt, Kzra', Pea. Th.imas', Sam-
uel-, Joseph Hawley'. Sr.) of Trumbull. Conn, (near Bridgeport).

ZEliviAH l'"U).i,ER. h. June ;',, 180L>, d. Oct, 20, 1847. dau. of Dr, Silas Fuller, surgeon in the
War of LSI:;, for three years. Aflc-rward physician in charge of tlic Uetreat for the Insane
In Hartford. Conn. ; afterward and liefore, a physician in general practice and very success-
ful. Several of his sous were also physicians.
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3515. ii. rniLO Woodhouse', b. Dec. 10. 1S49, at Hartford. Conn. : m. April 17. 1890.

Mrs. Angelia Augusta' (Holden) Thompson (2725), his cousin, daughter of

Alfred and Lucv Mavnard (Newton) Ilolden of Worcester, Mass. She

was born at West Boylston. May 10. 1847, married (II May 27. 1869,

.Joseph H. Thompson, who died . They had one child, born July 10,

1872, died 1870.

Sir. Philo W. Newton is a successful druggist at Hartford, Conn., "The
Allyn House Drug Store," becoming, April 1, 1885, its sole proprietor.

Interested in military affairs, he was twice chosen hospital steward of the

First Regiment, Connecticut National Guard, at the time Dr. Hawley, his

sister's husband, was surgeou. He is a member of the 'S'eterans City Guard.

In 1888 he became a member of the Lafayette I^odge, F. A. M., and after

passing through the various offices, was elected eminent commander of

Washington Commandery in 1898. He is a 32d degree JIason. He has

no children.

2719. JOHJf :M. NEWTON' (DanieP, Solomon^, Elisha^ ]y:oses\ Moses^

Richard'), son of Dauiel and Lucy (Slaynard) Newton of Shrewsbury and

Heath, Mass., was probably born at the latter town, July 7, 1813. He died July

22, 1890, aged 77.

He married at Newfane, Yt, May 8, 1836, Sarah Ann Holden, daughter of

Josiah Forbes Holden of Newfane, Vt., and granddaughter of Captain Josiah

Holden, an officer in the Revolutionary War. Her brother married a sister of

her husband.

Mr. Newton seems to have moved from place to place, as the imperfect record

of his children would indicate. All I can find are here given. It is said of

them: "The children were all nice."'

CniLDREX.

3517. i. Elbriooe Taylor", b. Nov. 8, 1837, at Shrewsbury.
3518. ii. Sarau Adeline', b. July 6, 1843, at Westborough ; m. Adams.
3519. iii. Hexky Arthi-r', b. June 9. 1845, at Grafton.

3.520. iv. Jonx H.', b. before 1849, "the youngest" ; d. May 9, 1870, a minor, leaving

an estate. His uncle, guardian and administrator.

Abstract of Admixi.stratiox of his Estate.

1870 John H. Newton, Worcester, 43243 A
Petition for administration of deceased, a minor.

Date of death, ilay 9. 1870.

Heirs—John M. Newton—father

Sarah A. Newton—mother
Bond of .Tohn M. Newton, appointed admr. .Tune 7,

1870, .$411(1
I
Horace W. Bigelow )

I
Jaseph B. Adams | Sureties

Release by Admr. to .\lfred Holden. guardian of John H. Newton.

2732. WILLIAir BUCKLIN NEWTON" (Calvin^ Solomon', Elisha*,

Moses', Moses-, Richard^, son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Shrews-
bury, Mass., where he was born December 26, 1812, and where he died March 1,

1894, aged 82.

He married at Shrewsbury, April 14, 1835, Anna Angier Baker, daughter of

Artemas Dodge and Prudence (Howard) Baker* of Shrewsbury, Mass., where she

• Thomas Baker fped. not traced) and wife Azitbah were in Westborough. where their
dau. Mary was born Dec. 13. 17.38. Tbi\v moved to .Shrewsbury, where they had Catherine,
bapt. May 21. 1740. His wife, Azibah. died March 25, 1742. and he m. (2) Eunice ,

who bore him Daniel, 1751 ; Asa, 1754 : Reuben, 1756. Wife Eunice prob. died, for he m.
(3). Feb. 22. 1708. Mercy Newton, dau. of Elisha, Sr.* (Moses', Moses=). He must have died
before the summer of 1774. for in June of that year was pub. the int. of m. between "Wid.
Mercy Baker and Ezra Pond," In Shrewsbury.
DANIEL Baker (s.' of Thomas and Eunice), b. 1751; d. Dec. 12. 1821, aged 70; m.

1774, Deborah Rand, b. 1756, dau. of Solomon and Deborah (Dodge) Rand of Shrewsbury.
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was born August IG, 181C. llrs. Newton celebrated her OOtli birthday anniversary

in 1906, at her home in Shrewsbury, of wliieh town she had been a lifelong; resi-

dent; and had never staid away from for more than a week at a time. ^Vllen

she was a baby, she came near being carried away by an Indian who had been

refused the cider he had asked for ; but he was driven off by her mother with a tire

shovel. She had been a member of the Congregational Church for many years.

She was a great reader, and interested always in all benevolent work.

When Mr. and Mrs. Newton were married they went to live in the house on

Main Street, Shrewsbury, later owned by George W. Coggswell. In 1852 they

moved to the present home on the same street, where his widow has ever since

resided.
CUILDREN.

3521. ti. IjYMax ConMA?i\ b. .Tuly 22. 1S42 : ni. Emma Eliziibeth Livermore.

3ri22. ii. Emeksox E.\ b. .July .">. 184."); d. Sept. IS, 1S4.0.

2736. JOHN CALVIN NEWTON^ (Calvin«, Solomon^, Elisha*, Moses^
Moses-, EichardO, son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Shrewsbury,

Mass., was born there January 13. 1823. and died at (ireendale (Worcester), Mass.,

October 8, 1908.

He married at Worcester, January 13, 1869, Lydia Ann Wheelock, daughter of

Jubal and Lucy (Cheney) Wlieelock of Worcester, where she was bom August 18,

1832. Slie died, as did her husband, at the home of Mr. and Mrs. Elwin Weeks.

44 Fales Street, Glendale (Worcester), Mass., on February 13, 1910, aged T8

years, 5 months, 25 days. Cancer, Euneral and burial at Shrewsbury, Mass,

Mrs. Newton was a member of the CongTegational Church in Shrewsbury, and

when living in that town resided on Boylston Street.

The last two years of their lives Mr. and Mrs. Newton spent in Worcester. In

the prime of his jnanhood and youth he lived in Shrewsbury. He was a truck-

man and farmer. He man'ied late in life and had but the one child.

CHILD.

3523. i. Bertie C.\LVIJ;^ b. , 1871 ; d. at birth.

2739. GEORGE ALBERT NEWTON" (Calvin", Solomon^, Elisha*, Moses^
Moses-, Richard^), son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Shrewsbury,

Mass., was born there January 8, 1833.

He marrie<l May 31, 1855, Sarah Jane Mahan, daughter of Solomon and Mary
(Brigham) Mahan of Shrewsbury, Mass., where she was bom September 10,

1836. She was living in 1906.

CHILD.

3524. ti. George Emerson', b. Sept. 27, 1857, at Boylston, Mass. ; d. Jan. 23, 1881 : m.
Sept. 27, 1877, Emma J. Cole, adopted daughter of Samuel J, Cole.

2742. LEONARD NEWTON" (Dennis", Solomon^ ElishaS Moses^ Moses=,
Richard'), sou of Dennis and Sarah II. (Ileywood) Newton of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was born there December 7, 1821.

He married Jane .

Thoy resided in Shrewsbury, where they had seven children. The widow, Deborah, died July
20. 1847, aged 90 years. 7 months. 11 days; old age. One son was

AuTE.MAs DoDOB Baker, b. .Tan. 20. 178;{ ; m. at Worcester, ,Tan. 14, 1813, Prudence How-
AUD of Worcester. They resided In Shrewsbury, where they had Artemas Dodfie, Jr., b. Dec.
27, 181.3; Deborah Rami. 1S1.5; d. 1810; .:l;i)ia Anuia', Aug. IG, 181G'; m. William Buclilln
Newton ; Joaiah W., b. 1820.
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CHILD.

3525. i. Eix.\ Adelia', b. July 21. 1S47, at Lancaster, Mass.

2748. CHAELES NEWTOX' [perhaps this is son of Ezra" (Cha^les^ Elislla^

Moses', Moses-, Eichard') and Euth (llowe) Xewton of Princeton, Mass., horn

there March 3, 1814, and mentioned in his father's will, 1863, at Worcester, Mass.

[Whether or not this pedigree belongs to him, the following famil.v does.]

He married in Worcester, Mass., October 19, 1836, Euth Smith.

Charles and Euth Newton had three children, born in Worcester, Mass.

childre::^.

3.520. i. ALBERT^ b. Oct. 3, 18.3T.

3.527. ii. JlAiiTnA Ann', b. Aug. 20, 1S40 ; d. in Worcester, ,Tune 12, 1S45, aged 4 yrs.

3528. iii. Abby A.' (or L.
)

, b. .July ;"., 1S4(; ; d. in Worcester, Feb. 21, ISiS, aged 1 yr.,

7 mos., 17 dys.

2772. SIMEON BEUCE NEWTON' (Dana«, Moses^ Elisha^ Moses^ Moses^,

EichardO, son of Dana and Hannah (Cheney) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was born there October 24, 1810.

He married at Millbury, Mass., October 17, 1832, Mary McGinnis.

CHILDREN.

3.529. i. Mart Jane«, b. , at Millbury: d. there April 10, 1835.

3530. ii. Mary Jane', b. Aug. 2, 1835, at ilillbury.

2790. CALEB NEWTON' (Amos" [prob. BezaleeP, Amos*, Sr., Moses^

Moses-, Eichard']), son of Amos and Sarah (Swan) Newton of Charlestown,

Woburn and Maiden, Mass., was bom about 1813.

He married in Medford, Mass., August 17, 1845 (then of Maiden and aged 32),

Mrs. Elizabeth E. Eobinson of Maiden, aged 28, by Eev. H. Ballou. She was tlie

daughter of Nathan and Nancy Tufts, born about 1815.

Caleb and Elizabeth E. Newton had two children, born in Maiden, Mass.

CHILDREN.

1840; d. Jan. 29, 1849, aged 2 yrs., 7 mos.; lung3.531.
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the church at Westborough at the same time as his wife united, and their names
appear in the list of ''Present Members" in 1842.

CHILDREN".

3533. i. Jonas Loeing', b. May 12, 1833, in Hopkinton.
3531. ii. Joanna Hastings', b. April 27, 1S3G, in Westborough.
3535. iii. Joseph HE^RT^ b. Jime 25. ISIO, in Westborough.

2796. JABEZ NEWTON" (Job", Jabez=, EzekieP, Moses^ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of Southborough-Westborough,

Mass., was born at Westborough, Jauuarj' 13, 1800, and died at Southborough,

and his will was allowed September 15, 1874.

He married at Westborough, November 19, 1832, Mary Ann Baclieller Knowl-
ton, daughter of Joseph Hastings and Chloe (Forbush) Knowlton of Shrewsbury,

Mass., where she was born May 12, 1810. She died after September, 1874. Her
brother married Huldali Newton (dau. Job"). For Knowlton pedigree, see note

to Job Newton" (Jabez°).

Mr. Newton lived in Westborough, Mass. He received $20 by will of his father,

and $50 by will of his brother, in 1873. His will, allowed September 15, 1874,

Southborough, Case in Probate, No. 43,223, gives "To son George W. Newton,

$5. To son Frank H. Newton. $5. To wife Mary Ann B. Newton, residue.

Appoints wife executrix. E.xecutrix bond $.">,000. R. Goddard, Franklin Este,

sureties."

CHILDREN.

353fi. i. Geokge Winchester', b. March 20, 1S3G, at Westborough.
3.537. ii. Frank II.'', b. ; named in fatlier's will.

3538. iii. Abda Maiu.\', b. May 21, 1840, at Westborough.

2797. JONAS PARKER NEWTON" (Job", Jabez^ EzekieP, Moses\ Moses^
Richard'), son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of Southborough-West-

borough, Mass., was born at Westborough, January 11, 1808, and died ;

was living September 2, 1873.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., March 31, 1833, Arathusa Rice, daughter

of Nathan and Arethusa ( ) Rice of Marlborough, where she was baptized

May 20, 1811. C. R. She was sister of Albert B. Rice, who married Hannah
Newton^, sister of Jonas P." See note to Job" (Jabez") for Rice pedigree.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass. He received $20 by will of his

father, and residue of the estate of his brother, Heman Newton, by will in 1873.

CHILDREN.

35.39. i. Amanda Adaline", b. Jan. 5, 1834, at Southborough.
3540. ii. Louisa Rice', b. July 19, 1835, at Southborough.

2801. RICHARD WINCHESTER NEWTON" (Job", Jabez^ EzekieP,

Moses', Moses-, Richard'), son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of

Southborough-Westborough, Mass., was born at Westborough, October 6, 1816,

and died .

He married at North Brookficld. I^Iass., May 20, 1840, .Sophia O. Rainger,

daughter of Joshua and Snrali (( 'hamberlin) Rainger* of North Brookfield.

The marriage also is reconlcd in Oakham. JIass.

• .losiinA Raingkk. sou of ,I()lui ami Sarah (Hinckly) Italngcr, was born Aug. 28, 1768,

in Brookfield; m. In Westborough .luly •-'. 1709, S.\rah CiiAMnERi.iN.

.Toii.N Rainokk (no further traccdl and Sarah Hincki.ky ; m. int. Mch., 1761, In Brook-

field; had there six children. She died there March 11, isili, aged 7li. <i. S. In cemetery at

No. Brookfield, IMass.
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Ifr. Newton seems to have liveJ in Westboroiigli—to judge by the birthplaces

of his children. All are recorded there except the last, who was born in North-

borough. His father gave him $50 by will, and his brother Heman the same

amount by will, which see. Later he moved to North Brookfield, Mass. His

family is given in the history of that town.

CnlLDREN.

3541. i. Lucy Sophia', b. April S, 1S41, "In Southborough" : m. May 19, 18C9, C. A.

Richards of Vermont.
3542. ii. Eveline Mari.^', b. Jan. 2.-., 1S45 ; m. Oct. 28, 1S7S. M. T. Rice of Marl-

borough.
3&43. iii. Jane LouISA^ b. Nov. 14, 1847; m. Nov. 9, 1870, James Maxwell of Sigel,

Pa.
3.544. iv. RiCHAiii) D." (twin), b. Nov. IC, 1849; d. June 24, lSr>0 ; fractured skull.

3545. v. Henry' (twin), b. Nov, 10, 1849.

3546. vi. Charles ri.«. b. Jan. 1."). 1852; m. June 10, 1880, Clara O. Washburn of

Leicester, Mass.

2805. WILLARD NEWTON' (Aaron''. Jabez=, Ezekiel*, Jr., Moses\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Aaron and Polly (Hill) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
born there May 28, 1798, and died at Fitzwilliam, N. H., October 12, 1860,

aged 62.

He married at Fitzwilliam. N. H., November 23, 1826, Lucinda Forristall,

daughter of Jesse, Jr., and Rhoda (Perry) Forristall* of Fitzwilliam, N, H.,

where she was born March 24, 1805, and where she died March C, 1834, aged 29.

He married (2) at Fitzwilliam, N. H., May 13, 1835, Sophronia Whittemore,
daughter of William S. and Polly (Locke) Whittemore of Fitzwilliam, N. H.,

where she was born August 12, 1801, and where she died March 29. 1853, aged 52.

It is not stated when Mr. Newton went to Fitzwilliam, N. H., but certain it

is that he lived there all his married life; and there his children were bom, or

baptized.

His sons Charles and Willard A. were soldiers in the Civil War.

CUILDREN.

3547. i. Henry", b. ; bapt. Feb. 17, 1828, at Fitzwilliam, N. II. ; d. Oct. 29,

1850, by suicide, at Berlin, Mass. He was a shoemaker, and while work-
ing for the Maynard & Whitney Company at Berlin, took his own life;

unm.
3548. ii. Harriet', b. ; bapt. March 18. 1830; d. at Fitzwilliam, N. H., Oct.

28, 1882; m. there Oct. 11, 1800. James Ilarkness, son of John and
Hannah (Bowen) Ilarkness of Richmond, N. H., where he was born,
Mr. Harkness came to Fitzwilliam. N. II.. about 1840, and excepting a
few years had resided there up to 1888, when he was still living, on the
Calvin Smith place—Lot 10, Range 12. No children.

• JoHx Forristall (not traced) m. Elizabeth ; res. HoUiston, Mass., where they
had Mary, 1730; John. Jr., 1733; m. Thankful .Tones; Ezra, 1736.
John Forristall. Jr. (John), b. Nov. 12. 1733; m. 17.76. Thankful Jomes, dau. of Ell

and Mercy (Underwood) Jones o£ Holliston. wbere she was b. 1738. They had in Holliston
ten children. The oldest was Jesse, h. 1756. and the second was Joseph, b. 1758. both settled
in Fitzwilliam. N. H.

Jesse Forristall (John. Jr.). b. June 25, 1756; d. Oct. 2. 1824. at Fitzwilliam, N. H.

;

m. (int. June 3. 1779) Martha Gibson, dau. of James and Lettice (Boyes) Gibson of Hopkin-
ton, whore she was bapt. March 22, 1752. She died in 1844 at Fitzwilliam. N. H., where
they resided. Eight children. The second was

Jesse Forristall. Jr. (Jesse), b. July 17. 1781; d. June 7. 1865; m. (1) 1804. Rhoda
Perry, dau. of Micah and Elizabeth (Berry) Perry, b. 1785; d. 1835. "Soon after his first

marriage, he settled on Lot 3. Kange 5. FitzWilliam, N. H., buying of the selectmen of West-
borough. Mass., the J of the lot that had been owned by Solomon Miller." He m. (2) 1836.
Mrs. Louisa Storrow Bowker, b. 1804. dau. of John and Elizabeth (Banks) Whltton of Bos-
ton, and widow of Sylvester Bowker. Jesse, Jr., had twenty-one children. The eldest was
Lucinda, b. March 24, 1805 ; m. Willard Newton.
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3549. tiii. C^ARLES^ b. : bapt. April 1, 1834: m. Alicia M. Chaplin.
3550. iv. Austin G.*, b. Aug. 11. 1830 ; d. May 25, 183T.

3551. tv. Barrett AV.*, b. Sept. 29. 1S3S : m. Mandana L. Ilarkne.ss.

3552. vi. Emily E.', b. Jan. 15, 1&41.

3553. tvii. "Willard A.», b. Feb. S, 1842: m. Nellie Olive Maxwell.

2S0.S. MOSES NEWTON' (Aaron". .Taboz=, Ezekiel*, Jr., Moses^ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Aaron and Poll.v (Hill) Newton of Soiithborough, Mass., was
born there December 24, 1S0.3, and died .

He married—intention in Westboroug'h, May 1, 1831—Caroline Tirrell of

Boston. She was admitted to membership of the Evangelical Church at West-
borough, April 8, 1832, and was one of its "Present Members" in 1842. She bore

him four children. I have no further record of her.

Mr. Newton resided in Westborough. His name appears on the records in 1858.

In that year "was established the firm of G. B. Brigham & Sons for the manu-
facture of boots and shoes. G. B. Brigham, Sr., partner, was one of the first to

enter the business in Westborough. In 1838 he superintended Thomas Stone's

factory, and from 1840 to 1844, manufactured in company with Moses Newton."
Thus is recorded tlie fact that Moses Newton was a manufacturer of boots and

shoes. His children were born in Westborough.

CHILDREN.

3554. i. George Alonzo', b. Feb. 5, 1833.

3555. ii. Caroline Maria', b. Oct. 15, 1837.

3550. iii. Frederick IIexry*, b. July 1, 1844.

3557. iv. Lucy Ann Alici.\», b. May. 1848: d. Oct. 13, 1848.

2809. OTIS NEWTON' (Aaron", Jabez\ EzekieP, Jr., Moses^ Moses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Aaron and Polly (Hill) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there January 15, 1806, and died in Westborough, Mass., , 1870. His
estate was administered there without a will in 1871. Case in Probate, No.

43,352.

He married at Grafton, Mass., October 14, 1831, Sarah Maria Stratton, daugh-

ter of David and Sarah (AVadsworth) Stratton* of Grafton, Mass., where she was

born March 25, 1811. She was received by letter into the Evangelical Church

at Westborough, June 8, 1834, and biith their names are in the list of "Present

Members" in 1842.

Mr. Newton lived in Westborough, Mass.; his children were born there. He
was admitted to the Evangelical Church there August 14, 1836. Otis Newton
was an active citizen in the town's affairs and was elected to fill the important

offices of Treasurer, 1847 ; Town Clerk, 1848 and 1849 ; Selectman, 1851, 1852,

1858; Representative to the General Court, 1858. He was engaged in the busi-

ness of manufacturing boots and shoes for nearly forty years.

• John Stratton' ot Watei-town (lineage not ascertained) m. 1607, Maky Smith (dau. of

Thomas, wlio was sup. to he son of .lohn. Sr.. and Isabella, early prop, of Watertown). He
d. IGOl ; wid. adni. (;ranl<'(l wilh son John. Nine children. The second was
Thomas% b. ItiTo; ni, KJ'.if). I>niiCAS MAXWEr.r., res. Watertown and had nine children.

One was
Jame.s^ b. 17IIII : m. 17i;i. ni:iiciKAii Ui:i:d of Cliarlcsfown. 'I'hcy res. in Tharlestown and

had there five chlldicn. The third was
PBI.EO', h. . who m. at Atliol. 1700. Ki.iZAiiHTiI Kunoai.l ot Athol. They res. at

Athol and had there eleven children. The tenth was
UAVl^^ b. June 20. 17S0 ; m. at (irafton. Jnnc .'>. 1810, Sarah Wadsworth, b. Dec. 23,

1787, dan. of Ebenfzer and I.ncy (Hrixiksi Wadswortli of Orafti.n. They res. In Grafton and

had two children; .SVi/i/^ Miniif\ h. llch. 2."., ISU. and Jcsur KciiilnW. bapt. Jlch. 21, 1813.

C. U. ".Sally, wf. of liavlil. bapt. Oct. 14, 1810. V. I!.." a few months after marriage.

She died at Athol, Mass., Jan. 17. l,S2."i. at;cd .•!7 years. ('. It. The two children, daughters ot

"David and , bapt." Athol. may also be theirs: nanicly. Lucy BrooUs, 1815, and

Marietta, 1825.
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CHILDREN.

3558. i. Sarah Jane«, b. Jiilv 31, 1836.

3559. ii. Ellen JIaria". b. April 22, 1838 ; d. JIaich 27, 1839.

3500. iii. Susan Marian b. Feb. 3, 1S40.

3501. iv. LtTCY Ann', b. June 14, 1842.

3502. V. Otis Kendall", b. March 16, 1845.

2811. ASAHEL NEWTOiSr' (Aaron", Jabez^ Ezekiel*, Jr., Moses', Moses=,

Eicliard^), son of Aaron and Polly (Hill) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there, September 14, 1810, and died after 1878. Interment in ''Eiverside

Cemetery" at Grafton, Mass. G. S. gives birth date only.

He married at Sutton, Mass., October 12, 1837, Charlotte Howe Wlieelock,

daughter of Reuben and Charlotte (Baker) Wheeloek* of Grafton, Mass., where

she was born June 20, 1815. She died , and is buried in the cemetery with

her husband. Gravestone. Death date not given.

Mr. Newton bought house and lands in Sutton of Luther Wheeloek, and

resided in that town at some time. In 1878, the historian of Sutton says of him

:

"Mr. Newton, the present o\vner" [of house], "is a blacksmith, and one of our

most industrious and worthy men." Except one son I have not found his chil-

dren to know them as such.

CHILD.

3.503. i. George', b. , nt Baltimore; was living in 1878 in Grafton, Mass.

2812. NAHU1[ NEWTON' (Aaron", Jabez^ EzekieP, Jr., Moses\ Moses=,

Richard^, son of Aaron and Polly (Hill) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there April 1, 1813. He died .

He married at Framingham May 17, 1838, Almira, Almena Howe of Framing-

ham.
Mr. Newton resided in Westborough, Mass. The following children were born

there, and there may be others.

CHILDREN.

3504. i. Charles JIenry', b. April 21, 18.39.

3505. ii. Mary E.«, b. Feb. 7, 1841 ; d. Aug. 14, 1848. aged 7 yrs., at Westborough.

2827. MINOT P. NEWTON' (EzekieP, Edward", Edward*, Edward\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of Lancaster, Mass.,

and Weathersfield, Vt, was born October 29, 1804, probably at Weatliersfield, Vt.

He married October 26, 1835, Elizabeth White, who died before 1900.

CHILD.

3500. i. Erastus A.», b. , 183-.

2829. LINCOLN E. NEWTON' (EzekieP, Edward=, Edward*, Edward\
Moses-, Richard'), son of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of Lancas-

ter, Mass., Weathersfield, Vt., Hague, N. Y., and Braintree, Mass., was born at

Hague, N. Y., probably August 27, 1809, and died December —, 1857.

He married November 9, 1840, White, who died before 1906.

He married (2) .

CHILDREN.
35G7. Ii. George L.', b. ; m.
3508. ii. Fanny', b. ; living in 1900; m. Charles H. Thayer. They had two

daughters, who were living in 1900, both married.
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2S30. HENEY NEWTOX' (Ezekiel", Edward-', Ed\vard\ Edward^ Moses=,

RichardO. son of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of Lancaster, Mass..

Weathersfield. Vt., and Plague. N. Y., was born (probably at Hague) November

24, 1811. and died December 2, 1894.

lie married, Xovember 23, 1835, Jane L. Torrey,* who died October 20, 1900.

They had several children, who died very young. The names of the others are

here given.
CUILDREN.

35G9. i. Charles H.». b. : A. .Tune 17, 1002.

3570. ii. JlARY Eliza*, b. Dec. 21, 1840 : d. April 2G, 1895 ; m. .Tan. 5, 1860, Andrew
.Tohnson Randall, son of Dean and Abigail B. ( Walker t Randall of East
Weymouth, Mass.,' where he wsis born Feb. 11, 1838. He kept a livery

and boarding stable for many years at Nantucket Beach, and died Nov. 15,

1903. They had eight children. He m. (2) 1899. Cordelia Dorety Menard,
b. 1848, daughter of Truxton and Rispah (Dunning) Menard. Children:

357C. 1. Ilcnru Dcuh'' RaiidaU. b. April I!, l.sijl ; d. April 22. 1803.

3577. 2. Abbie .laiw' Raiidall. b. May 2(1. 180:!: d. Sept. 29, 1803.

3578. 3. Clara ^'eictoii' Randall, b. .Tan. 4, 1805; d. Aug. 20, 1865.

4. An infant son, b. March 9, 1867 : d. soon.

3579. 5. Jane Aeicfod" Randall, b. Dec. 19, 1868; m. 1896, Elmer W. Salisbury.

3580. 6. Charles Andren' Randall, b. Oct. 10. 1871; m. 1893, Nellie M. Nickerson.

3581. 7. Emllii Seott' Randall, b. JIarch 28, 1873.

3582. S. Raliih Waldu' Randall, b. Oct. 13, 1879; m. 1904, Jessie Jones Pratt.

3571. iii. Herbert A.', b. . 184- ; living 1910. [I suppose this is the Herbert
A. Newton of North AVeymouth, Mass., 'who was vice president of the

Weymouth Historical Society, Feb. 23. 1887. for the ensuing year. Also
the same "I'rof. Herbert A. Newton, LL.D.," who wrote an appendix
devoted to vital statistics for the "Biographical Sketches of the Graduates
of Yale College," etc., by Franklin B. Dexter, 1890, etc., etc.]

3572. iv. MARCUS^ b. .

3573. V. Georgie*. b. .

3574. vi. Emm.\*, b. .

3575. vii. Lizzie^ b. : unm. in 1906.

2835. AMOS STETSON NEWTON" (EzekieP, Edward", Edward*, Edwa^d^,

Moses-, Richard^, son of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of Lan-

caster, Mass., Weatherstield, Vt., and Hague, N. Y., was born at Braintreo, ilass.,

July 31, 1824, and died November 20, 1859.

He married, Januai-y 25, 1849, Sabrina Bicknell. She died August 22, 1904,

children.

Edward Bautlett", b. June 7, 18.TO; m. Emily D. Brewster.

.TosEPH L.', b. , 1850 ; m. Clara Beals. s. p.

iii. Susan 0.^ b. ; m. .T. A. Deane. Their children are:

1. Marshall" Dean, b. .

2. Lidie' Deane, h. .

3. Ulire" Deane. b. .

Anna S.\ b. : unm. 10(16.

2836. EDWARD STRONCx NEWTON' (Ezekiel'', Edward''-, EdwardS Ed-

ward-', Moses-, Richard'); sou of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of

Lancaster, Mass., Wethersfield. Yt., Hague, N. Y., and Braintree, Mass., was born

at Braintree, June 5, 1827, and died October — , 1804.

Ho married . She di(>d .

Mr. NewtdU was a uiriiibrr of the Massai-lnisetts Sncirly (.f the S. A. R.. No.

4834.

•Jane L. Torrey is a descondaiit of IMiilip and jVlice Torrey ot Combe St. Nicholas, Som-
erset, Eng., whose four sons eiiilgraled to America about 1040, and settled respectively in

Scituate. Kuxiiiu-y, Weyinoulb and Kcluiholh, JIass., and had many descendants. A Torrey

Genealogy, published In ISSD by ,Iobn Torrey ot Seranton, Pa.

3583.
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boroiigli, where their two children were born, and he died . She
married (2) (int. in Southborough, Jan. 31, 1846), as his 2d wife. Elijah

Hemis. Jr., son of Elijah and Sally (Wilson I Berais* of Southborough.

where he was born Feb. 20, 181.5. His first wife was Susan Este Newton
(29201. He died . She married (3) Peter Parker Howe (2d

wife I. son of Lowell ( "Lovewell" 1 and Nabby (Parker) HoweJ of Marl-

borough, where he was born Oct. 20, 1S0.5. He was a cousin of Dr. Peter

Parker, missionary to Canton. China, for whom he was named. "He was
a school-teacher and lived in Fayville (Southborough). He was an

eccentric old bachelor: his two sisters kept house for him. They once

were our nearest neighbors." writes a cousin of his wife. Jlr. Howe was
prominent in town afifaii-s. and a Free JIason. Jlrs. Howe was a social

person and enjoyed seeing her friends ; was music loving, and a singer.

She united with the Congregational Church. She outlived her family and

in her last years was boarded by the town. Her two children, born in

Southborough, were

:

1. Hciini Francis' Este, b. Nov. 15, 1840; d. April 13. 1844.

2. JiilicUe' Este. b. .Tan. 1. 1845.

3594. ii. C.\LEB». "Jr.," b. Feb. 8. 1810: d. . 1850: m. at Southborough,

JLarch IS, 1849, Caroline Winchester, daughter of Fitch and Hannah
(Fay) Winchester of Southborough. where she was born Jan. 8, 1822.

They had no children. She married (2) July 4. 1853. Samuel Clark,

born Dec. 15, 1815. She died April 10. 1857. and he married (2) Ellen

F. Robinson, dau. of William Robinson of Bolton.

3505. iii. • Patience"', b. March 28. 1821 : d. unm. in 1892.

3590. iv. Harriet', b. Fel). 11, 1823: d. June 30, 1849, aged 20: typhoid fever.

Never married.

3.597. V. SoiMiiA». h. April 21. 1825: d. . 1808; ni. about 1855, Timothy Sly.

No children.

3598. vi. Naxcy Maria\ b. Nov. 8. 1820 ; d. Feb. 20. 1833.

3599. tvii. George Hexry". b. Aug. 11. 1828; m. Hannah Sophia Kendall.

3600. viii. Levi Lixcolx', b. March 13, 18.30 : d. , 1899 ; unm.

CHILI) BY .SECOND WIFE.

3001. fix. AuoxiRAM .Tidson'. b. Jan. 27, 1839: m. Caroline A. Arnold.

2844. RUSSELL NEWTON' (Calebr, Ezra=. Jonathan*, Jonathan^. Moses^,

Richard'); son of Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was born there October 25, 1798, and died there September 6, 1876.

He married at Southborough, December 6, 1821, Aiina Newton (63T), daughter

of Stephen and Sally (Fay) Ne^^'1:on of Southborough, where she was born July

10, 1800, and where she died September 6, 1849. aged 49. Typhoid fever.

]\Ir. Newton lived in Southborough. His children were bom there. The three

oldest were baptized in the church at Marlborough, Mass. His will was adminis-

tered upon at Southborough, 1876. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,382.

CHILDREN.

3602. i. Lai-ra Ann', b. April 13. 1823; bapt. Jan. 0. 1827. C. R. 1 ; d. ,

1SS7: m. at Soulhborough. April 2, 1845. .Vlfred H. Jones (aged 20).

Child:
3011. 1. Ifrinii'' Junes, b. . 18.50; d. before 1912: ni. Emily Clo.vse and had:
3(>12. 1. Mabel'" .Tones, b. ; d. spring of 1912. leaving one child, 10

months old, and twins one month old : m. Wilbur Horn.
3013. 2. Florence'" .Tones, b. , 18.5- ; m. Charles Nichols; living 1912.
3003. fii. LoRlN(;». b. Feb. 12. 1825; hapt. Jan. 0. 1827. C. R. 1.

3004. tiii. Lv.MAN", b. April 24. 1,827. "In Marlborough": m. Georgiauna r>riKham.
3605. tiv. I.,ORENZO CuuTLs', h. April 28, 1829; m. Martha Brewer.

• .TosBi'ii Bkmis' of Walerlown. li. KilO. had a sou, Joiix Rkmi.s- of Watertown. h. Kl.'il). wlm
had a son. Sami'ei, Bemis". li. IGDn, settled first at Sudbury, then later at .Spencer, and liad

a son. Jonas Bi:.mis*. b. 1732, who was u soldier in the French and in the Ucvolulioniuy
wars, and had In Spencer. Eli.iaii B^:^^s^ b. 1772; m. Sally Wilson.

J Tel IT r.u-kri- Uim-,'- ( [,„vc'll". ret.T"', .Ir.. I'cl.T'. .liilin''. .fulin", .Idhti').
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3C06. V. Ellen SorniA". b. Nov. 25, 1831 ; d. in ISO-t. She married, as his third

wife, Jlorgan Woods, son of Jesse and Julia (Babcockl Woods* of West-
horoiigh, Mass., where he was born Sept. 23, 1817. His first wife was
.Julia Roxana Xewton (2928), which see.

3007. vi. Emerline Summers', b. Sept. 20. 1834; was living in 1914; m. George
Edwin Brewer, son of Charles Nuree and Louisa C. (Gadsby) Brewert of

Southborough, where he was born Oct. 1, 1849. He died there (Fayville)

Nov. 12, 1904, aged .54. P. R. They had

:

3G14. 1. Aiiitic Jilaria' Brciier. d. aged 9 yi-s., 4 mos.
3009. vii. S.\RAii Louisa', b, Dec. 13. 1838 : d. , 1894 : unm.
3010. viii. Damon Westley', b. Aug. 12, 1841 ; unm. : resided with his nephew, Willis

Xewton", at Southborough, where he died Dee. 12, 1910, aged 69.

2849. XATHAX NEWTON' (Caleb", Ezra=, Jonathan*, Jonathan\ Moses=,

Richard V), son of Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton, was horn in South-

borough, Mass., June IT, 1S08.

He married Eniilv . Thev had two children born in Southborough,

Mass.

children.

i. '. premature birth. December 9, 1843; d. Dec. 13. 1843, aged 4 days,

3015. ii. BuENA Vista*, b. May 31, 1.840.

2851. EZRA NEWTON" (Caleb", Ezra'. Jonathan'. Jonathan\ Moses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton of Southborough, Mass,, was

born there October 30, 1811, and died there November 23, 1849, aged 38. Con-

sumption.

He married Mary Townsend. She died at Southborough, November 1, 1849,

aged 38, Typhoid fever.

• JoH.v WooD.s', Sr., immigrant of Sudbury and petitioned for Marlborough and shared In

the first division of land : selectman W(y^-6o : prominent man of the place. Will dated 1677,

proved 1678 ; m. Mary Parsiexter. who died 1600, aged 80 yrs. He had at least three sons

and one daughter, viz.; John-, 1641; d. 1716, aged 75; Isaad', d. 1720: James', 1647; d.

1718. aged 71 ; Marv=. d. 1707 ; m. John Bellows.
I.SAAC Woods-, b. ; d. 1720; res. Marlborough; m. (li Mary ; m. (2)

1700, Mary Fairbanks of .Sherborn. Ten children, three by first wife. The sixth was
.Joseph Woods'. 1). Aug. 2(). 1705 ; m. Thanki-ci. , and had. in Southborough. one

child, viz. :

Seth Woods', b. Oct. 0. 17.38; res. Westliorough, where he d. Mch. 10. 1812; m. In

Marlborough. 1762. Mary Beals ; had six children in Westborough. One was
Jesse Woiids=. h. March 30. 1786; res. Xorthborough, where he m. twice; m. (1) 1700,

Mary Xewto.n" (dau. of Alvan=). tno children: Alran, 1702, ynbbii, ITO."?. He m. (2) 1810

JiLiA Babcock, who had seven children, viz. : Curtis', b. April 2, 1810. in Westborough : m.

In Southborough. May 24, 184.3. Dolly, ycwtoii (Stephen) ; Moinnn'. March 2. 1813; d. ;

Nancy', b. Fel). 12, 1816; ilnrpun", 2(1, b. Sept. 23, 1817; m. (1) 1831, Ellen Sophia Newton
(d. of Kussell") ; m. (2) 1844, Julia Roxanna Xewton (d. of Benjamin") ; m. (3) , Eliza-

beth . and had a son, Francis Morgan", b. March 12, 1840, who d. Nov. 24, 1840, in

Westborough; Otis", b. June 28, 1810; Juliii Sophia", b. Nov. 10. 1823; George ^yillard",

b. Oct. 12, 1825.
t John Brewer', in f'ambridge. Mass.. by wife Anne, had John-, b. Sept. 10, 1642; Han-

nah, b. Jan. 18. 1644-5. and the family prob. rem. to Sudbury, and thence to Framingham.
JOHX Brewer^, in Sudbury, d. 1690-1. by wf. Elizabeth, had
Jo.NATHAN Brewer', b. 1080, in Sudbury, by wf. Arabella, had in Framingham,
Peter Brewer*, h. 1720 ; d. 1800 : whose wf. Eliz.ibeth d. 1794. Six children. 1). in

Southborough. Peter^, 1751), d. unm.-; JoeF, July 24. 1732; m. (1) Lovisa Xewton; m. I2i

Mrs. Pollv (Xichols) Newton; Elizabeth'^, b. 1754; d. unm.; Liiciu', 1757; m. 1776, Joseph

Tuttle ; ^arali'. 1760; m. Rculjen Newton; Jason'. 1764; m. Anna.

Joel Brewer^ b. 1752, in Southborough; m. Feb. 26. 1778. LnvisA Newton=^ (Nathan*),

b. 17.55: d. 1789: m. (2) 1802. I'olly Xewton (wid. of Nathan^ Jr.). His son

Peter Brewer", b. Sept. 16, 1701, in Southborough : m. in Framingham in 1819. Sophia

NuESE. They had in Southborough Li/dia Fisk', b. 1820 ; m. 1844, Sullivan Fay Onthank ;

Charles Nurse'', b. 1823 ; m. 1848, Louisa C. Gadsby ; Martha Sop/iia', b. Jan. 8, 1833 ; m.

Lorenzo C. Newton^ (Russell').

Charles Nirse Brewer', b. Sept. 10. 1823 ; res. Southljorough : m. Louisa C. Uadsby,

and had Georrjc Edwin lircice}*, Oct. 1. 1840, who m. Emerline S. Xewton' (Russell').
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Mr. Newton resided in Southliorougli. His children were born there. There

was no settlement of his estate in Worcester Probate Court.

LIIILDKEN.

3G1G. i. OscF.oi..\ VoLFAXno', b. .Tuly 9. 1838 : a .soldier in the Civil War. enlisted

IStil at Jlarlborough. in Company I (Rifles^, Thirteenth Massachusetts
Volunteers.

3617. ii. Arabella AslITO^^ b. Feb. 17. 1840: d. March 22, 1844. Diabetes mellitus.

3C18. iii. Maecellus Elsworth*. b. Pec. 12. 1841 : a soldier in the Civil War. The
roster of the W'isconsin Society G. A. R. contains the foUowins : "New-
ton. Marcellus E.. Marlborough. JIass. Enlisted June 6. 1861. Co. K.

Fifth Wis. luft.. Veteran. Transferred to Co. B (of reorganized Fifth

Regt. Wis. I independent Battery, .Tuly 13, 18(>4. Absent sick at muster
out of the regiment."

3G19. iv. Martha Elizabeth', b. July 11. 1.S44
; d. April 0, 1845. Lung fever.

3620. V. John ALLE^•^ b. July 31, 184G ; d. May 12, 1S4S. Dropsy on the brain.

3621. vi. Ezra", b. Aug. 6, 1.S4S; d. April 13, 1849. Dropsy on the brain.

2877. SAMUEL NEWTON" (Moses", Reiiben"% Jonathan'', Jonathan\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Moses'' and Polly (Ball) Newton, was born in Southborough,

Mass., November 27. 1813.

He married in Southborongh. Mass., June 11, 1840. Sophia Chaniherlin, daugh-

ter of John and Lucy (Fay) Chaniberlin of Southborough, where she was born

June IS, 1S13,

Samuel and Sophia Newton had two children born in Southborough and may
have had others.

CHILDREN.

3022. i. Lucy Sophia', b. June 10, 1841.

3623. ii. Albrew Warkex', b. Aug. 24. lS4.'i ; d. the winter of 1911-1912.

2895. IIIKAil NEWTON' (Ephraim'\ David", David', Jonathan', Moses-',

Richard'), son of Ephraim and Polly (Woods) Newton of Hardwiek and Green-

wich, Mass., and Barre, Mass., was born in Hardwiek, October 7, 1826, and died

in Greenwich, Ma.ss., May 14, 1895. aged 08 years. 7 months.

He married Harriet Campbell, born in Hardwiek, Mass., November 29, 1826,

daughter of Jeremiah Campbell.

(.niLniiKX.

3624. i. Eddu; W.\ b. Feb. .5, 186i;: d. March 7, I.SCO.

3(i2."i. ii. Fred IIii!AM\ b. Jan. 5. 1869: m. in Ware, Ma.^s.. Au;;. 19, 1891. Susie 11.

R. Jones. Thev reside in Springfield, Mass., and have a daughter

:

3627. 1. Pearl Blanche', b. July 24, 1895.

3626. iii. Ella J.', b. Dee. 2. 1870. in Greenwich. Mass. : m. Jan. 22. 1898, Joseph E.

Litch, b. April 22, 1865.

2899. SAMUEL AUSTIN NEWTON" (Ebenezer", Jr., Tyrus\, GideonS
Jonathan-', ifoses-, Ridiard'), son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Elizabeth (Putnam)
Newton of Southborough, Hawley. Jjcicester, Oxford and Auburn, Mass., was
born May 7, 1803, and died at Auburn, January 10, 1877, aged 74 years, 8 months,

3 days. Monument at grave in Auburn.
He married at Shrewsbvir.y, Mass., October 19, 18.'!1. Mar.v Williams Miles,

daughter of Jonas Keyes and Mary (Ma.ynard) Miles of Shrewsbury, where she

was born April 29, 1S07. She died at Auburn, Mass., December 7, 1877, aged

70 years, 7 months, 8 ihiys.

Samuel A. Newton, at date of marriage, was "of .Millluiry." Mass. The
"intcntiiiu" on record there shows lu^ resided there. He continued tliere until
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after the birth of the first child, then moved to West Auburn, Mass., where the

births of five other children are recorded.

He left a will, and his estate was settled at Auburn, in 1877. Case in Pro-

bate Court, Iso. 43,393.

CniLDREN.

3G2T. i. CiiAKLES Porter', b. Sept. 7, 1S32. iu Jlillbury; d. at Auburn, Doc. 27,

18.36, aged 4 yr.s.

3628. ii. LrcY Miles', b. Nov. 8, 1834; d. at Auburn, Feb. 11, 1872, aged 38 yrs.

Jlonument of Newton and Loring at Auburn. She married W. Loring.

3629. iii. Caroline Porter', b. .Tune 13, 1837 ; d. before 1907.

3630. iv. Samuel A.», b. Oct. 12, 18:39 ; living in 1908 at West Auburn.
3631. V. Eugene Herbert', b. Sept. 5, 1842; living in 1908 at West Auburn; styled

"Capt"
3632. vi. Ella Jane', b. .July 17, 1849, at West Auburn; d. at Foo Chow, China,

Dec. 28, 1907; a missionary of the A. B. C. F. M., 29 years; a woman
of remarkable ability to accomplish results. It is iitting that in a Newton
Genealogy there should be a larger mention of her life and work than

the mere facts that she wa.s born and died. I quote from the obituary

mention of her death in the Worcester, Mass., newspapers :

"Miss Newton received her early education in the Auburn schools, after

which she attended the high school in Milford, Mass., graduating in

1868, and soon entered her chosen vocation of teaching, in which she

engaged some years in Auburn and in Oxford. In her work in the public

schools, she took high rank for teaching ability, and for the value and

permanence of her work. Miss Newton united with the Congregational

church, Sept. 4. 1861. A growing interest in foreign missions was matur-

ing into a decision to devote her life to that work ; but loyalty to home
ties, which were sacred to her, forbade carrying out her plans while her

parents lived. After their death in 1877, she began preparation for her

chosen work.
"Miss Newton left New England in Sept., 1878, going by land to

San Francisco, whence she sailed in October, for Foo Chow, China, to be

a missionary. Her long cheri.she<l plan was to establish a girls' school,

and work among girls. In the early years she experienced both hardship

and danger to reach and bring these girls to the school. She lived to see

the school established upon a sure foundation and many girls were raised

from the degradation of heathenism to intelligent, Christian living. The
commodious and attractive building of the Girls' College is considered a

monument to her wise and self-denying plans and executive ability. Miss
Newton is said to have mastered the Chinese language with great rapidity,

acquiring not only the cla.ssical Chinese, but the dialects of the provinces.

By her ability to bring out the full meaning of the language, she fre-

quently acted as interpreter both in diplomatic and mercantile matters.

During twenty-nine years, Jli.ss Newton visited her native land three

times, remaining a few months each time for the much needed rest, the

last visit in May 1901. News of her critical illness and death was com-
municated to her friends by Rev. W. L. Beard, one of the missionaries

with whom Miss Newton was associated. He says : 'A service was held

in Chinese at the church she did so much to build near her college:

another service in English in the foreign settlement, and then we went
to the American Cemetery for the burial. Chinese were present from all

parts of Foo Chow, and some 200 walked from two to four miles to the

grave. No other person in Foo Chow has done so much for the higher

education of Chinese girls.

"It was she who made it possible to organize the first Christian

Endeavor Society in China. When I began to try to get people to become
self-supporting in their church work, she put her best thought and
strength into it, and her sympathy was worth more than words can ever

express.' "

E. F. Bell, a.ssistant secretary of the A. B. C. F. M., writes from
Boston : "The mission loses a noble worker, who has given herself with-

out stint to the Chinese people. Though never strong, she has accom-
plished what few missiouaries are able to do. Especially is her wide and
deep influence due to her own love and devotion to the betterment of that

great people."

Miss Newton's will, filed for probate March 16, 1908, is an interesting

document. She gives to her niece, Ella A. Newton, land in West Auburn

;

24
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to the ladies in charge of tlie Girls' College at Foo Chow her furniture,

library and pictures in Foo Chow, and says that if her property in China
is more than enough to pay debts and funeral expenses, the surplus is

also given to the ladies. The rest of her estate, comprising property in

the United States, notes and deposits in banks, is given to the Woman's
Board of Missions, incorporated in Massachusetts in 1869, in trust, foi

the Girls' College at Foo Chow to be used either as an endowment fund,

or for new buildings, or for such other purposes of the school, in such
manner as the ladies in charge of the college in consultation with the

other members of the Foo Chow Jlission may decide, and, quoting from
the will : "In order to make this clause of my will more specific, I hereby
state that this clause applies only to property in the United States, and I

do not intend in this clause, to in any way vary the provisions I have
made for the disposition of any surplus remaining after payment of debts

derived from proceeds of property in China as provided for in Clause 4."

Also the will says : "I appoint the person who may be the treasurer of

the Woman's Board of Missions at the time of my decease, as executrix
of this ni.v last will and testament and request that she be exempt from
giving any sureties on her official bond."
The will was drawn b.v Attorne.y W. C. Mellish, and disposes of an estate

of about .$3.'J00. It was exe<^uted May 14, 1001 ; witnessed by Wm. C.
Mellish, Emil Zaeder and Margaret Butler; filed March 16. 1908, by
Nathan B. Hay of Boston, as counsel for Sarah L. Pay of Boston, who
says in a petition filed with the will, that she is treasurer of the Woman's
Board of Missions.

2900. AMOS PUTNAM NEWTON' (Ebenezer^ Jr., Tyrus'>, Gideon^ Jona-
than', Moses-, EichartP), son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Elizabeth (Putnam) Newton
of Southborough, Hawley, Leicester, Oxford and Auburn, Mass., was bom at

Hawley, October 30, 1805, and died at Oxford, February 14, 1888, aged 84.

He married at Auburn. !Mass.. April 20. 1831, ilai-y Adams, daughter of Reu-
ben and Sophia (Fitts) Adams of AVard (now Auburn), Mass., where she was
born August 26, 1816. She died at Oxford, July 27, 1859, aged 42 years, 11

months. Interment at Auburn.
He married (2) Mrs. Rhoda Severy, widow of Willard Severy of Sutton and

Oxford, Mass., who died July 15, 1855, and daughter of Timothy, Jr., and Pru-

dence (Jones) Hewett of Sutton, where she was bom November 20, 1801 ; died

. She had by first marriage, Harriet M., Freeman, Adaline and Willard

W. Severy.

Amos P. Newton settled in Ward, Mass., where the births of the first four and
the sixth of his children are recorded, as also the deaths of several. About 1842

he moved to Oxford, where other children were bom, and where he remained the

rest of his life.

He bought land in Oxford before his marriage. Several transfers by and to

liim are shown on the records. The "A. P. Newton" house, as shown on the

niai) ))ublished about 1853, was built by him in 1837. February 1, 1837, the

land was conveyed by Reuben Adams (his father-in-law) to Amos P. Newton,

83 acres. The land extending across Worcester road, the house he built

on Pro.spect Hill. Ajiril 30, 1855, he conveyed 54 acres, with the new house,

to Jacob Marble. April 1, 1860, Jacob Marble conveyed it back to Amos
P. Newton, who on April 1, 1867, conveyed it to Adaline (Severy) Poucher,

who was a daughter of his 2d wife by her first husband. October 2, 1855, Amos
P. Newton got of Jonathan P. Dana some land, 90 acres, east of Great Meadow,

in Oxford, which on August 12, 1861, he conveyed to his daughter, ilary Jane,

wife of Abel M. Chaffee.

ifr. Newton identified himself with the Baptist Church. In 1836, he being

then a resident of Nortii Oxford, a Baptist Socict.y was formed for the purpose

of building a new meetiug-houso, the cost to be $3,000, divided into $50 shares,

each share to have a vote, and the cost to be averaged on the pews. Among the
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subscribers were Amos P. Newton, one share, and bis brother Ebenezer, one-

half share. The religious society was formed April 5, 1837, with twenty-five

members, among whom were Amos P. Newton, Ebenezer Newton, Maverick Jen-

nison, Eobert Pitts.

CHILDREX.

3633. i. JiAKT Ja>-e', b. Dec. 20. 1833; m. Abel M. Chafeee. son Joel Chaffee of

Thompson, Conn. He died Jan. 22, 1S8S, aged 57. He was iu Oxford in

1857, when he bought the lot and livery stable of Rufus R. Dana, and
continued the biusiness. which he sold in 1859. There are several other

transfers to and from Abel 51. Chaffee, that coming to him in 1881 from
Ebenezer D. Rich, being part of his estate to be settled in 1888. Assessor,

1877.
3G31. ii. Alfred Boaedmax'. b. Aug. 25, 1835, at Auburn ; m. Elizabeth Fitts, dan.

of Silas, 2d, and Lucetta B. (Larkin"! Fitts of Oxford and Clinton. Mass.

She was born at Oxford. April 26, 18.38. Res. Clinton. Three children.

3035. iii. Serexo'. b. May 12. 1837, at Auburn ; m. Emma J. Wiswell of Oxford.

Sereno Xewton was a soldier of the Civil War. serving in the Third

Battalion. Riflemen. Co. B : Mav 19, 1861. Aug. 3. ISOl. Reenlisted iu

the 2oth JIass. regiment, Co. K.. Sept. 16. ISGl, April 23, 1801, disability.

This service is given in the History of Oxford. The History of Ashburn-
ham has : "Sereno Xewton ; enlisted Feb. 6, 1865, Second Cavalry, dis-

charged May 18. 1865." One child.

3636. iv. Ellex SAjrAEi.\', b. Aug. 10, 1838, at Auburn; d. March 3, 18.50, aged
11 yrs., 6 mos., 17 dys.

3637. V. .Toiix P.*. b. Aug. 14. 1811, at Auburn; was a soldier in the Civil War,
enlisted in the 51.st Mass. regiment (nine months), Co. C. ; Sept. 30.

1862 ; discharged July 27. 1863. He married at Oxford. JIass., Emily E.

Nolen. daughter of Nathaniel and Harriet (Severy) Nolen of Oxford,

where she was born April .30. 1S51. Reside at Oxford. Two children.

3(338. vi. Amos Putnam', Jr., b. June 18, 1843, at Oxford ; d. May 27. ISGl, aged 30.

He was a soldier in the Civil War; enlisted Jan. 25, 1861, Co. B., 57th

Mass. regiment, and was killed at North Anna River, Va.
3(;3a vii. Elmira'. b. Jan. 22, 1845, at Oxford ; d. Oct. 9, 1866, aged 21.

3610. viii. Tyrus', b. [Feb. 4. 1.817] : d. Aug. 26, 1810. aged 2 yrs., 6 mos., 22 dys.

3641. ix. MiLTOX H.», b. [Feb. 2, 1S.50] ; d. Oct. 15, 1850, aged 8 mos., 13 dys.

3642. X. Sarah', b. ; bapt. May 12, 1854. C. R.
3643. xi. Ellek E.', b. July 27, 1857, iu ; m. Frederick Stafford, son of

Christopher and Amanda (Newcomb) Stafford of W'indham, Conn., and
Oxford, Mass. They reside in Oxford, on Prosi>ect Hill. Their home was
transferred in 1866 by Rufus G. Alverson to S. A. Xewton and S. A.
Newton. Jr., and from them, in 1867, to Rhoda, wife of Amos P. Newton,
Sr., and then to Frederick Stafford. Two children.

2902. EBENEZER NEWTON' (Ebenezer", Jr., Tyrus=, Gideon*, Jonathan^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Elizabeth (Putnam) Newton of

Southborough, Pramingham and Upton, Mass., was born at Auburn, Mass..

October —, 1812, and died at Auburn, October 11, 1881, aged 69.

He man-ied at Princeton, Mass., May 9, 1839, Sarah Gregory, daughter of

Phinehas, Jr., and Elizabeth (TToj't) Gregory of Princeton, where she was born

June 17, 1816. She died at Auburn. March 3, 1895, aged 78. The Newton monu-
m.ent at Auburn cemetery, erected by the brothers, Samuel A. and Ebenezer, is

inscribed : East panel, Ebenezer N. and Sarah G. N., his wife, and son, Serg'

Henry G. N. The North panel has Samuel A. N. and Mary W. N., his wife.

West panel, their son, Charles Porter. All with dates as here given.

Ebenezer Newton moved to North Oxford. He was one of the original mem-
bers of the new Baptist Society formed there in 1837 for building a meeting-

house. On September 6, 1867, .John Rhodes and Theophilus W. Wilmarth deeded

to Ebenezer Ne\vton, Trustee of the Society at North Oxford, land for a parson-

age. He had been one of the subscribers to the meeting-house fund in 1836,

holding one-half a share, $25.

One son, born at Auburn. I know nothing further of this family. There may
have been other children.
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CHILD.

3G43a. i. Henry Gregory*, b. Jan. 12, 1S41 ; was killed by a railroad accideut at

Kansas City, Mo., Oct. 23, 1868, aged 27 year.s. He was a soldier in the

Civil War ; sergeant in Company T), 2.")th regimpnt. Mass. VoUinteers.

Burial at Auburn. His estate was administered in 18G8 at Auburn. Case
in Probate, No. 43,200.

2915. ALOXZO ELLIOT IS^EWTON' (Silas^ Gidoon=, Gideon*, Jonatlian\

Moses-, Eichard'), son of Silas and Mary (Chaffin) Newton of Marlborough,

Westmoreland County, N. H., was bom there February 23, 1821, and died in

Arlington, Mass., April 12, 1889.

He married at Boston, Mass., May 27, 1845, Sarah Jane Emery, daughter of

Jolm and Jane (Kimball) Emery of Boston, where she was born October 5,

1820. She died at Arlington April 29, 1893.

Mr. Newton learned the printer's trade in Lowell, Mass. In 1844, he moved to

Boston, where he was printer, proof-reader, journalist for about twenty years.

In 1863, he was a clerk in the War Department at Washington, D. C. He organ-

ized and superintended the colored schools at Washington for about five years

;

was clerk and bookkeeper of the municipal government two years, when ill health

compelled him to give up employment. In 1876, he was residing in Ancora,

N. J., and later at Arlington, Mass. After his marriage he lived in the towns of

Portland, Maine, Boston, Cambridge, Somerville and Arlington, Mass., and

Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN.

3044. i. Sarah Adelaide*, b. .Jan. IS. 1848. at Portland. Elaine; m. June 4, 1873,

at Arlington. Mass., as his second wife. John Townsend Trowbridge, son

of Windsor Stone and Rebecca (Willey) Trowbridge, a farmer of Ogden,
Monroe County. N. Y., where be was born Sept. 18, 1827. March 17, 1014,

they were living at their home in Arlington, Mass. Mr. Trowbridge went
to New York in 1847 and began to write for the press. Since then he
has been active as editor and contributor to magazines and journals. He
has published several books of poems. Among the more recent of his

many books are "My Own Story, with Recollections of Noted Persons,"

and "A Pair of iMadcap.s." He married (It in 1800, Cornelia Warren
of Lowell, Mass. The children by second wife, born at Arlington, Mass.,

are

:

1. Grace Erduit' Trowhridqc, b. July 24, 1874.
2. Ediili VciiiUa" Troii-hrklnc. b. Aug. 1, 187G.
3. Arthur Toiriinciid' Troirhrirlgc. h. Aug. 28, 1883.

3045. ii. Charles Alokzo', b. Feb. IS. 1850, at Boston, Mass.; "has lived in many
different places but now (1900) resides in New York City."

3C46. iii. Elizabeth Jane", b. Oct. 0. 1852. at Boston. Mass. ; in 1900. was librarian

of the Bobbins Library in Arlington, Mass. Resides in Arlington.

2929. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN NEWTON' (Benjamin", Josiah"', Gideon*,

Jonathan", Moses", Richard'), son of Benjamin and Sally (Estc) Newton of

Southborough, was born at Southborough, Mass., December 26, 1825.

He married (published in Medway, Mass., August 29, 1846) Persis II. Muzzy.

CHILDREN.

3040. i. Frank A.', b. Sept. — , 1847, in Medway, Mass.
30.")0. ii. IlEUREia Damkl", b. Aug. 0, 1840, in Medway, Mass.

2946. MARVIN NEWTON" (Edward", Paul'', Natliau*, Jonathan\ IMoscs^,

Richard'), son of Edwaul and J^sther (Montague) Newton of Southborough,

North Leverctt, Charlcstown, Sunderland, Mass., and Brookfield, Vt., was born
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at North Leverett, December 9, 1804, and died at Brookfield, Vt., October 14,

1856, aged 51 years, 10 months. Consumption.
He married at Brookfield, Vt., February 7, 1832, Lois G. Smith, daughter of

Solomon and Eunice (Griswald) Smith of Brookfield, Vt., where she was born

November 11. 1804. She died at the home of her daughter, in Brookfield, Vt.,

January 9, 1890, aged 85 years.

After the death of his mother in 1819, Mr. Newton lived with his uncle, Mr.
Noadiali Montague, attending the public schools in the winter times. Later

he learned the blacksmith's trade, serving an apprenticeship with a Mr. Childs at

Deerfield Meadows, Mass. After his time was out with Mr. Childs he worked at

his trade here and there as a journeyman, and about 1830—more or less—he

went to Brookfield, Vt., where he bought a farm, set up a shop and settled for

the remainder of his life. In the winter of 1831-'32 there was a great revival

of religion in that region, and many people united with the churches. Jantuiry 1.

1832, Mr. Newton, Miss Smith (who became his wife later), and one hundred
others, united with the Congregational Church at Brookfield, Vt.

While afflicted with consumption, Mr. Newton was able to be about until the

last day, when he had a hemorrhage and died suddenly. His widow was active

and bright in her extreme age, and able to wait upon herself.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton had but the one child, a daughter. They took a boy,

while he was an infant, whom they adopted and brought up. The child, how-
ever, retained the name of his own father, and is not known as Newton ; on

which account I give his record in this connection, instead of in the succeeding

generation.

CHILD.

3C51. i. Nancy Tueck», b. Dec. 7, 1838, at Brookfield, Vt. ; m. there May 2, 1858,

Royal Abbott. Jr., son of Royal and Ruth (Porter) Abbott of Brookfield,

Vt.. where he \va.s born May 25, 1834. Jlr. Abbott was a soldier in the

Civil War. being one of the nine month.s men. He served in Company C,

15th Vermont Volunteers. Mr. Abbott's occupation was that of a car-

penter ; also had a farm of 125 acres in Brookfield, Vt., where the family
re.sided, and which he worked, and was later carried on by his son.

Mrs. Abbott was educated in the public schools at Brookfield, Vt., and
while never in strong physical health, is possessed of a nervotis force
sufficient to supply the other lack. She may be described as a modest,
generous, unostentatious woman; having the mental and physical welfare
of her family in mind, and given to hospitality. Her children are two sons,
born at Brookfield, Vt., viz. :

3052. 1. Ining Xeu-to)i" Ahhutt. b. May 13, 18G1. While attending the Vermont
State Normal School at Randolph Center, his health failed on account
of the too close confinement and he was obliged to discontinue his
studies. lie returned home and took charge of his father's farm.

3053. 2. ^Villthr<,l) Porter' Ahhott, b. July 15, 1808. In 1890 he was taking a four
years' preparatory course at the West Randolph School, with the expec-
tation of taking the full college course.

ADOPTED CHILD.

3054. ii. .louN W. Raymore, b. May 5, 1845, son of John D. and Emiline (Raymore)
Raymore. He is a farmer in Brookfield, Vt., upon the farm he received
from his foster father, Marvin Newton. He married Aug. 5, 1809, Emma
.T. FuUam, daughter of Levi N. and Julia Ann (Edson) FuUam, born
Nov. 13, 1^2. Their children are :

3655. 1. Bertha t. Raiimore, b. July 14, 1870.

3650. 2. Eva J. Raymore, b. Feb. 4. 1872.

3657. 3. Flora C. Raymore, b. April 11, 1874.

3658. 4. Alice V. Raymore, b. Dec. 15, 1877.

2947. ABEL DENSMORE NEWTON' (Edward^, Paul=, NathanS Jona-
than^, Moses^, Eichard^), son of Edward and Esther (Montague) Newton of
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Soutliborough, Leverett, Sunderland, Mass., and Brookfield. Vt., was born at

North Leverett, September 2, 1S06, and died at DePere, Wis., January 7, 1S89,

aged 82 years, 3 months.

He man-ied at Ashfield, Mass.. April 29, 1834, the Rev. Mason Grosvenor
officiating, Betsey Leonard, daughter of Ziba and Chloe (Shaw) Leonard* of

Bridgewater, Buckland and Ashfield. Mass. She was bom at Ashfield, Mass.,

December 6, 1809, and died at DePere, Wis., May 14, 1900, aged 90 years, 5

months.

After the deatli of his mother in 1819, Mr. Newton went to live with his

grandfather, Paul Newton, in North Leverett, where he remained about two
years. When he was fifteen years old (in 1821) he was apprenticed to Mr.
Chauncey Swan of "Bloody Brook" in Deerfield, ]\Iass., a blacksmith, to learn

the trade, where he remained until he was twenty-one years of age. During this

time he devoted his spare time to study with Mr. Chapin Thayer of Hadley
(whose wife was his mother's sister, and in whose family his own sister, Esther,

lived). His apprenticeship ended, he worked four years as a journeyman black-

smith for Capt. Thomas White of Ashfield, Mass. During this period he was
converted and joined the Congregational Church at Ashfield. The records of that

church show the following: "Abel D. Newton united with the church Septem-
ber 7, 1827, and was baptized the same day." (It will be remembered that he

was brought up in Baptist families, thus was not baptized when a child.)

Mr. Newton was drawn to the Missionary work, and being of a philanthropic

nature, he put aside any prospect of worldly success, passed a year in study at

Ipswich (Mass.) Academy preparing himself for the missionary work that he

proposed. August 9, 1830, he made application to the American Board of Foreign

• SOLOMON' Leonard^ the immigrant, see notes to Moses Newton^ and to his sons David
Newton^ and Edward Newton^.
Jacob Leonard^ (Solomon^), b. Duxbury, about 1647; d. Bridgewater. 1717: res. Worcester,

Taunton and Bridgewater; m. (1) Phebe Chandler (dau. Roger) ; two children; m. (2)

abt. 1079, Sl".SAXNA King, b. 1G59 (dau. Samuel and E.'cperience) ; seven children. His eldest

son was
Joseph Leonard', b. Bridgewater about 1070; d. there 1749; res. there; m. 1695, Martha

Orcctt, b. 1671 (dau. William and Martha) ; d. 1752 ; res. in Bridgewater ; three children.

The eldest was
Joseph Leon-.^rd*. b. prob. Bridgewater, 1696 ; d. there 1786 ; a prosperous farmer in

Bridgewater; m. 1721. Mary Tackard', b. 1696; d. 1770 (dau. of Nathaniel, son of Sam-
uel Packard' from Eng.). Their children were: Marii^. 1722; d. soon; Sarah^, 172.3; Dan^,
1725; Setlfi, 1727; Mary^, 1729; d. y. ; Joseph^, 1730; Benjamin', 1732; David' and Jona-
tliaifi, twins, 1734; Simeuifi, 1737. The third child.

Dan Lecnard"^, b. Bridgewater, July 29, 1725; d. there 1771. He was a drummer in the

French War, with Gen. Winslow in Nova Scotia in 1755 ; his younger brothers. Seth and
David, were in the same campaign. He m. 1750, Mary Du.vbar, b. 1730 (dau. of James and
Experience (Hayward) Dunbar). [Through her father's mother, Jane Harris, she was
descended from Mary Chilton, dau. of James Chilton and wife, all three of whom came in

the Matjfloicer, and from William Jjatham, also of that vessel. And Roger Chandler (above)

m. Isabella Chilton, dau. of James of the ilaiifioiccr.] They had Mary', 1751; Dan', Jr.,

1752 ; Experience", 1753 ; Phebc". 1755 ; Ziha', b. Oct. 13. 1756 (d. July 7, 1845 ; soldier of

the Revolution ; m. May 5. 1783, Chloe Shaw, dau. of Sergt. Isaac Shaw, a soldier of the

Revolution, and wf. Betsey Beals) ; Josiali", 1758 ; Kcziah°, 1760 ; d. y. ; Rosamond", b.

Feb. 2. 1762; m. 1782. Nathan Shaw (brother of Chloe Shaw above) of Middleborough, Mass.;
had children: B((scy», 1765 ; Ca/iiii", 1767 : Sarah", 11C>8 ; Ichahod", 1111.

David Leonard'^ (s. of Joseph'), b. Bridgewater, 1734; d. there 1S13. captain on sailing

vessel, and later farmer at Bridgewater ; soldier in French War, 1755. and at the capture of

Ticonderoga in 1759 ; m. 1770. Mary Hall, dau. of Joseph and Mary (Andrews) Hall of

Taunton, Mass., a descendant of James Leonard', the immigrant to Taunton, thus connecting

the two brandies. Their children were: David Augustus", 1771; (Rev.) Zenas Lockwood",

Jan. 16, 1773 (d. 1811; in. 1799, Sally Fiske) ; Mary". 1774; Bernard", 1777; Caleb Franci.v',

1778; Oliri". 1780; Ilnnnah". 1782; d. 1786; Linus Romulus", 1784; Sarah", 1786:
Fannyo, 1788; George Washington", 1790; James Mudison", 1792; Charles Frederick", 1796;

d. 1815.
Rev. Zenas Lockwood Leonard" (David'), b. 1773; m. 1799, Sally Fiske, dau. of Dea.

Henry and Sarah (Fiske) Fiske of Sturbrldge ; b. tliere 1782; d. 1S68 at Southbridge. He
was a graduate of Brown University 1794 ; Baptist clergyman, and served as pastor of the

Sturbrldge church for Ihlrtvslx years. He owned a farm in Sturbrldge, where he resided.

Children: //tin-)/ /'isA-r", 1800 ; Mary .inn HaW, ISOS : Vcniccn', 1805 ; Sarahs ISIO; Man-
nine/', June 1, 1814 ; d. July 31, 1885 ; m. Sept. 15. 1840, Mary Fisher Ammldown, dau. of

Kbenezcr Davis and Rebecca (Fisher) Ammldown of Southbridge; res. Southbridge, cotton

manufacturer; Linus', 18W; Frances Maria', lS2(j.
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Missions at Boston, Mr. David Green, Secretary, for an appointment to labor

among the Indians. His application and testimonials were received August 12,

1830, read and the committee voted to appoint him an assistant missionary to

labor at Mackinaw, Mich., where, he says, "I tanght the boys ; sometimes
of their books, sometimes how to live, and sometimes of my trade."

The Board gave no compensation to any of its missionaries, except that their

traveling expenses were paid and they lived in the mission family. He was
directed to be in Eochester, N. Y., by the 15th of October 1830, when "It is

expected that Mr. and Mrs. Loomis, formerly connected with the Sandwich Island

Missions, and Miss Persis Skinner of Brooklyn, L. I., will accompany." It does

not seem unfitting that I here quote from his letter of instructions : "The school

there is the principal means of doing good to tile Indians, and therefore all the

departments of labor, and all the individuals employed in them, are to have
special reference to the improvement of the scholare in knowledge and character,

and the formation of industrious and good social habits; never losing sight of

the great end of all, which is, with the Divine blessing, to give the Gospel entire

control over their hearts and conduct.

"Your principal labor you may expect will be in the shop. Wlien the boys are

out of school morning and evening, your aid may be needed, to considerable

extent, in directing their labors. When Mr. Ileydenburk, who now has the prin-

cipal care of the boys, is unwell or otherwise occupied so as to be unable to be

with the boys, they may be under your charge for a few days. So, when any
labor of special importance is to be performed, and the boys are kept from school

for a few days to do it, your aid may be necessary in helping to superintend

them. The Committee are specially desirous of relieving Mr. Ferry from the

burden of care which is upon him, and by which his health has been much
impaired. They will wish you, therefore, to contribute to this as much as you
can by bearing such a portion of the care and responsibility of the secular aifairs,

as shall be mutually agreed upon by you and the other members of the Mission

family."

After an absence of nearly three years, in consequence of failing health from
overwork and need of a change of climate, on Jvily 13, 1833, Mr. Newton was
released from further obligations to the Board and returned to Massachusetts.

Soon regaining his health, and wishing again to enter the Chippewa country,

he accepted a proposal of the American Fur Company to work as blacksmith at

their post at La Pointe, Lake Superior (vi^here a mission had been established),

with the understanding that he could give as much of his time to missionary

work as he saw fit from time to time, Mr. Green writing him of this course:

"You may probably be nearly as useful to the Mission as if directly connected

with it, and at the same time have more influence over all classes of persons

engaged in the Fur trade and perhaps over the Indians, too, by being associated

with Mr. Warren." Mr. Lyman Warren was one of the resident members of the

Fur Company, Dr. Borup their physician and Rev. William Montague Ferry for

many years in charge of the Mission.

For three weeks after their man-iage, Mr. and Mrs. Newton visited among their

friends—farewell visits, for they never again saw their native State, and then

began what was "their wedding journey," going by carriage to Troy, N. Y.,

thence by the Erie canal-boat to Buffalo, from there by steamboat to Detroit,

where they arrived May 25, 1834. On the 27th they took a sailing vessel—

a

schooner—to Mackinaw, arriving May 30. After a three weeks' stay at the Mis-

sion waiting for the traders to get ready to go on, they left Mackinaw in row-

boats—thirteen boats belonging to the Fur Company laden with merchandise.

Besides themselves there were Mr. Warren, Dr. Borup and wife and a young

woman, Josette Pyant. Some of the voyageurs were accompanied by their squaw

wives and children. In letters written by both Mr. and Mrs. Newton to their
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friends in tbe East we have a very pleasant and detailed account of this trip,

and the manner of travel in those early times. They traveled by day and camped
on tlie shore in tents by night. Wliile the portage was being made at Saiilt Ste.

ilarie, the passengers were made welcome at the Baptist Mission there, Mr.
Brigham superintendent. Going on from there they skirted the southern shore

of Lake Superior and arrived at La Pointe, August 23, 1834—twenty-eight days

out from Mackinaw. Wliile with tlie Fur Company, Mr. Newton's shop work
consisted in making articles for the Indian trade, such as steel traps of all kinds,

knives, axes, shaves, tomahawks, etc. Edged tools were a specialty with him,

but he did something at about everything that iron or steel is used for, from
repairing watches to making the irons for sailing vessels. He was able to obtain

and keep the contidenee of the Indians in a marked degree. In any disagree-

ment between them and the factors of the Fur Company tliey must know what
"Xoden"' thought was right and were always willing to abide by his decision,

ilr. Xewton was quick in his movements, especially so when walking. The
Indians noticing this peculiarity gave him the name of "Noden," meaning in

their language, the wind. He became proficient in the French and Indian lan-

guages as there spoken, and retained a memory of them in after years.

Mr. Newton was engaged to the Fur Company until July, 1840, but by 1837

the too constant heat from the fire of the forge began to affect his health, and
especially the eyes, and he was fearful he might have to leave the trade alto-

gether; but he was able to fill his contract—the last work on which was done

at Sault Ste. Marie, where he made the irons for a sailing vessel, 1839.

After leaving the Fur Company he had intended to settle upon Grand River,

Mich., and did land. at Gi-and Haven with his family and goods. They left there

within si.x weeks—the whole family having been attacked with ague, and came
to Green Bay, Wis., arriving October 29, 1839—the ague still with them and

would not be shali:en off all the following winter.

In Green Bay he w-as for a year in charge of the blacksmith shop of Mr.

Daniel Whitney. In 1841 he set up a shop for himself on Adams Street near the

southeast corner of Stuart Street and built a house on Jefferson Street, where

the family lived until 1851, when he removed to DePere, Wis., five miles south

from Green Bay, in which town he resided the remainder of his life. The house

lie built at Green Bay is still (1913) occupied as a residence, in good repair.

Mr. and !Mrs. Newton brought letters from the Church at La Pointe to the then

Presbyterian Church at Green Bay, and during their residence there were active

in its interests—Mrs. Newton having become a member of the Congregational

Church at Buckland, Mass., at the age of seventeen. Both were members of the

church choir, Mr. Newton playing in accompaniment the violoncello, Mrs.

Newton in vocal music. Mr. Newton was one of the trustees of the church ; was

frequently appointed on the Grand Jury, and on school committees. In politics

he was a Whig, and later a Republican, voting being the only active part he gave

to it, except some activity in the "underground railroad'' to procure freedom

to a slave, occasionally—which was against the law.

In 1849 he purchased an unimproved tract of 120 acres of land, tliree and one-

half miles east of the village (now city of 5,000 inhabitants) of DePere, for a

farm. In 1850 he bought four lots in DePere village, where he built a house

and a shop, and where the family resided until 1861, wlien he moved to the farm

—

where ho also had a shop—where he died.

In person Mr. Newton was tall, of large frame, quite thin in flesh always, until

three or four of his last years, when he became more fleshy; fair hair and com-

plexion, blue eyes. Like his grandfather, uncles, brothers and several of his

cousins, he became bald wheu quite young, retaining only a light fringe of hair

at tlie back of the head. His manner and appearance is best described in the

words of a friend: "a gentle old man." In characteristics, he was of a religious
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nature, firm in the essentials of the orthodox faith, but not bound by mere tra-

dition. He ever sustained the reputation of being an honorable, upright, indus-

trious man—a good citizen. He had a quick, practical judgment ; ability to

gain knowledge, good memory of events and experiences which rendered his life

interesting.

His illness, lasting for years, was from a dropsical affection of the heart. His
position as ruling elder of the Presbyterian Church of DePere from 1862, con-

tinued till, from failing health, he was excused from active work ; but his Chris-

tian interest never departed from his heart; it never ceased its warm throbbings,

and age did not weaken till death quenched it, and his calm, well-balanced

Christian character was helpful to all who came in contact with him.
His first and second children were born at La Pointe. All of the others were

bom at Green Bay, Wis.

Mrs. N"ewton was one of those bright minds of whom there is so much that

might be said that it is difficult to judge how much to leave out. Kev. Baxter
Newton wrote of her to his friends : "Cousin Abel's wife was a very remarkable
specimen of a well-preserved, independent, clear-minded, old lady, with an old-

fashioned faith in the Bible, untinged with any modem notions about these

things." Mrs. Xewton was an "up-to-date" person eveiy day of her life. She
had herself well in hand. She read a great deal and was able to form her own
opinions, as she kept in touch with the outer world and a knowledge of its

progress. The exercise of her mental powers was continued in a remarkable
degree to the last and her recollections of past events were fresh and accurate.

Her sense of humor was delightful. Her ability to discriminate was wonderful.

Her intuitions were almost as though she had already heard the evidence. The
last years of her life were years of cheerful, contented, quiet waiting. She had
brought up her children to respect and love her, and now she trusted them with

a perfect trust. She was in every way a charming personality.

Mrs. Newton very much enjoyed her membership in the Society of the D. A. R.

She was admitted January 2.5, 1896, her eligibility coming through the services

of her father, Ziba Leonard, and of her mother's father. Sergeant Isaac Shaw,
minute-men of the Revolution. Being a living "Real Daughter," her member-
ship was sought by several chapters—even those so far away as Connecticut and
New York. No Sorority girl ever enjoyed being "rushed," more than she did

the contest for her favor. She finally joined the Chapter at Mihvaulvee, Wis.,

then the only one in the state, and received from the National Society the

engraved gold spoon by them bestowed on "Real Daughters." Her National

number is 11,824. Her daughter. Ennina E., was admitted to membership May 9,

1894, a life member, No. 5,212; her eligibility, in addition to the soldiers above,

coming through her father's ancestors Paul Newton", Daniel and Medad Mon-
tague (father and son) and Captain Abel Densmore. Also, Mrs. Newton's grand-

daughter, Mrs. Eola Lindsay, is a member of the Plymouth (Wis.) Chapter, No.

67,372.

Mr. Newton, in making his will (on record at Green Bay, Wis.), left his prop-

erty in the form of a trust deed, for the benefit of his wife, to the extent of

using the whole of it if necessary, making his son, James K., and his daughter,

Ermina E., trustees; or the survivor of them, sole trustee. It is a satisfaction

to record that his widow was perfectly satisfied with the performance of the

trust.

CHILDREN.

3C59. i. Mercexa Leonard', b. .luly IS, 1835, at La Pointe, Wis. ; cl. at Plymouth,
Wis., at the home of her daughter, June 21, 1912. Cancer. She married
at DePere, Wis., July S, 1854, Rev. Lemuel C. SpofEord officiating, at the

Presbyterian Church, Charles Tuller Dickinson, son of General William
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and Elizabeth (Irwin) Dickinson* of Middlebury. Vt., and DePere, Wis.

He was born at DePere, Wis., April 9, 1834. and died there April 15, ISS.i.

Mr. Dickinson was a farmer in DePere and in Eau Claire, Wis., and later

was employed as health permitted. He was a person of good habits,

industrious, peculiar and notional in his ways, generous In disposition.

In the year 18G2 he began to have epileptic fits, which continued with

short intervals through the rest of his life—at times causing imbecility.

Too much praise cannot be given Mrs. Dickinson for the courage, con-

stancy and devotion with which she fought the battle of life so bravely.

"Life's heavy burdens"' seemed at times too heavy to bear ; but she

carried all cheerfully, willingly, gladly. In her strife with "the wolf at

the door," the needle was always a resource. For several years she kept

a boarding house for workingmen in West DePere, and later a small ice

cream parlor and restaurant. She was a woman full of sympathy for all

in affliction, ready to share her last with the needy—making their woes
her own. After her husband's death she lived with her children—in

()i-ei;on. Washington and Plymouth, Wis. Burial beside her husband and
cliildrpn at DePere, Wis. Her five children were:

3{)(iS. 1. E(il(t Merccna" Dicldiison. b. Aug. 27, 1855, at DePere, Wis. ; educated in

the public schools, and later a teacher therein ; m. at West DePere,

Dec. G, 1SS2. Rev. Robert O. Kellogg officiating, to Jacob Alonzo Lind-

say (2d wifeK .sou of Alexander and Amy (Carpenter) Lindsay of

Plymouth, Wis., where he was born Nov. 8, 18.54. He was engaged from
his youth in cheese making : has been for many years a cheese broker

in the employ of the Seth Conover firm at Plymouth, Wis., where the

family reside. Their children are :

3070. 1. Stewart'" Lindsay, b. Dec. 30. 1SS3, at Plymouth, Wis. ; graduated from
the School of Pharmacy at the State University, Madison, Wis. ; man-
ager of "Tlie Lindsay Company" drug store at New Holstein, Wis.

;

married .Tune 1. 1909, Mary Elliott. One daughter

:

3(!S7. 1. Jlarv Elliott" Lindsay, b. , 1910, at New Holstein, Wis.
3080. 2. Katherine" Lindsay, b. May 20. 1887 ; m. Sept. 15, 1914, Earl Hall.

3009. 2. William Hugh" Dickinsott. b. July 15, 1857, at Eau Claire. Wis.; d. at

West DePere. Wis., Oct. 15, 1871. Wheu two and one-half years old

hip-disea.se began to develop, which, constantly increasing, was never
arrested and from which he died, having suffered untold pain. His
little mind seemed to enlarge as the poor body dwindled away.

.3070. 3. Adda' Diclin^on. h. Oct. 27, 1859, at Eau Claire, Wis.; d. at Tacoma,
Wash., Nov. 20, 1908. Ulcers of the stomach. As a young girl she
united with the Congregational Church at DePere: m. at West DePere,
Dec. 2, 1879, Charles Morisette, Rev. Edward P. Salmon officiating.

Air. Morisette, b. March 3, 1852, son of Joseph and Emilie (Videllel

Morisette of Quebec, Canada, where he was born. In 1855 he removed
w-ith his parents to Detroit, Mich., where his father died and where he
learned the trade of woodenware turner. In 1875 he came to DePere,
and engaged in the woodenware factory of "E. E. Bolles v'c Co." In
1887 was elected and served as alderman of West DePere. From its

formation was a member of the Temple of Honor in DePere. In 1888

• William Dickixsox was born in Middlebury. Vt., and came early to Wisconsin, where
he took up land and was many years engaged in the manufacture of lumber. lie owned one
of the "Private Claims" on the Fox river—beginning in what is now the south part of the
city, abutting on the river, and reaching eastward two and one-half miles. The whole tract
has now passed out of the family. From having been a General in the Militia in the East.
he was usually called "Gen. Dickinson." He was a man of generous impulses, of business
capacity, and was much respected in the community. The following copy of an old receipt

written in a jesting manner by him I give entire. It sliows the early date of his being in

this state. The receipt was found in Fi-h., ir»i;J. by Mrs. W. H. Sempier, among the papers
left liy her grandfather, the late Alex. Clermont, who carried the mail on foot from Green
Hay to Chicago in 18:12. The receipt reads as follows:

"Keceived of his Majesty. Mr. ISonaveuture Ciardapeo, the suni of Ten Dollars in full pay-

ment of a Gun sent him In the winter of 1.S21 which was not returned, to my great disap-

point mi'nl and Wonder Wm. Dickinson.

Green Bay, l:ith May IS:;.'!.'

lie died at Del-ore. 1.S4S. Apoplexy. He married. .Tune 2,3, lS'2o, Elizabeth Irwin, born at

Erie. Pa., 18P8, died at DelVre. Feb. 20. l.SDl. Their children were: Catherine, died young:
irt//iflm, died young : Mary .lane. m. .Maurice Maloney. a captain and later colonel in the

II. S. Army, Kegulars : Charh-.i Tiillcr, ni. Mercena T,. Newton: EU::abrth IT., m. Theodore
Hl'omley ; Ucorijc WaHhlntiliin. unm. : was a private in the 12th Wis. Vol. Rcgt. for three

years in the Civil War; Hubert Iririn. m. .lulia Lawton ; '/.achery Taylor, m. Annie Anderson.

All of the above named (except Itoliert I. and wife) had died before 1912.
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he removed with his family to St. Johns, Ore., to engage in the wooden-

ware business with "Zans Brothers." This business closing he removed

to Tacoma. Wash., part of the time engaged in his trade, now in other

lines. Their first five children were born in West DePere. and the

sixth at St. Johns. Ore.

3G81. 1. Charles Allen" Morisette. b. July 24. 1S.S1 : m. Mary .

3682. 2. William Xewton'" Morisette, b. Nov. 28. 1882 : unm.
3683. 3. Eleonor Mercena" Morisette, b. March 8, 1884; m. 1904, William

Thomas Clark.

3G84. 4. Eola" Jlorisette, b. June 2o, 1886 ; m. Charles Wendt.
3685. 5. Charles'" Morisette, b. Sept. 4, 1887; m. .

3680. 0. Harry'" Morisette, b. June 13, 1891.

3671. 4. Harry Newton" Dickinson, h. Sept. 20, 1861, at Eau Claire ; d. at DePere,
Aug. 17, 1865 ; congestion of the brain.

3072. i"i. Fred Leonard' Diekinson. b. Sept. 1, 1870, at DePere; removed with his

sister in 1888 to Oregon ; m. at Tacoma, Wash., Aug. 12, 1800, Emma
L. Britton. Two children.

3600. ii. M.\RTn.O, b. Sept. 8. 18.37, at Ea Pointe, Lake Superior ; educated in the

public and private schools of Green Bay ; memlier of the Episcopal Church :

m. at DePere, Wis., Rev. Eemuel C. Spofiford officiating. Aug. 20. 1853,

Richard Fisher Wilson, then of Madison, Wis., son of George and Mary
Ann (Wilson) Wilson of Port Republic, Md., where he was born May 14,

182.5. He died at Los Angeles, Calif., at the home of his daughter, March
27, 1003. Burial at Eau Claire, Wis. Mr. Wilson was a man of mudi
worth and made many friends. His parents, both natives of Virginia,

removed to the West and settled in Dane County. Wis. : farmers. He
was educated in the public schools and a short course at the State Uni-
versity, Madison. Wis. Later served as surveyor of public lands in Wis-
consin. In 18-50 was superintendent of locks on the Fox River ; in 18.51

sergeant-at-arms of the As.sembly in the state legislature ; "was one of

the pioneers of Eau Claire, Wis., where he settled in 18.54. With W. H.
Gleason he platted what is now the main business part of the city, and
was a half owner of the then vill.ige [now city of 18,310 inhabitants] of

Eau Claire." "No man was ever more loyal to his home city or more
strenuous in promoting its welfare and prosperity." He established a real

estate business ; studied law, making the conveyance of land a specialty,

and was admitted to the bar in 1857 ; was a delegate from Wisconsin to

the Democratic National Convention at Baltimore in 1872. Both Mr.
and Jlrs. Wilson were devoted to the welfare of their family, and con-
tributed largely to the happiness of very many other people. Since her
widowhood Mrs. Wilson divides her time between the homes of her
daughters. Her children, except the first, were born at Eau Claire, Wis.
Namely

:

3073. 1. Edward Kcicfon'' WiUon (M.D.). b. Aug. 11, 18.54, at DePere, Wis.; d.

at Chippewa Falls, Wis.. April 0. 1904 ; burial at Eau Claire. He
married at Chippewa Falls, Wis., July 18, 1804, Christina McDougal,
who survives him and resides in Portland, Ore. He was graduated from
the High School at Eau Claire in 1873 ; spent about two yeare at the
State University. Madison, Wis. ; 1885 entered Rush Medical College,
Chicago. 111., and was graduated Feb. 15, 1887; was about four years
in practice at Mellon and Merrill, Wis., and removed in Oct., 1891, to
Portland, Ore., where he settled and had a successful practice; was
there a member of the faculty of Williamette University. His early
death was from locomotor ataxia. No children.

3674. 2. yellie" Wilson, b. April 26, 18.57 ; educated in the public schools and a
short course at Rockford Seminary for Young Ladies, Rockford, 111.

;

m. at Eau Claire, Wis., Rev. Charles S. Starkweather officiating. Sept.
16, 1884, Leslie Willson. son of Mark and JIargaret (Allen) Willsou*
of Winona, Jlinn. He was born at Sugar Grove, Warren County, Pa.,
May 1, 1847, and died at Chippewa Falls, Wis., Dec. 6, 1000. From
1874 to 1880. he was engaged as traveling salesman for the firm of "Bell,
Conrad & Co.," Chicago, 111., after which service he founded the "Chip-
pewa Valley Mercantile Co.." at Chippewa Falls, Wis., being himself the
principal proprietor. The firm is continued since his death ; his widow
taking the presidency in his stead. He was a man who possessed in

• M.\p.K WiLi.sox was b. Feb. 27. 1.S14. at New Market, Canada. SI.irgaret Ai.lex was b.

Nov. 15, 1816, in Chenango County, N. Y.
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comhinatioii many rare qualities; frank, courteous, genial, abounding in

good humor, generous, noble in character, a well-balancetl mind, of

good business ability, he possessed most happily those qualities which
endear men to their friends and associates. The beautiful "Leslie

Willson Memorial Chapel" at Forest Hill Cemetery, Chippewa Falls,

Wis., was erected by and presented to the city by Jlrs. Willson as a

fitting memorial to her husband. They had no children.

3G75. 3. Joseph Fisher' Wilson, b. Dec. IS, 1S02 ; graduated from the High School

at Eau Claire; lumberman: has been since 1004 manager and super-

intendent for the lumber firm of "Johnson-Wentworth Co.," at Cloquet,

Minn. ; unm.
307G. 4. Katharine'' Wilson, b. March 14, 1S72 ; educated at the High School at

Eau Claire; m. there Noy. 10, ISO", Loren D. Sale. He is a wholesale

druggist in Los Angeles, Calif., where they reside. No children.

3iWl. iii. EnwAiiD DE^".SMORE^ b. Aug. 29, 1S40 ; d. at DePere, Wis., November 21,

1805 ; consumiJtion and chronic diarrhea. He was eilucated in the schools

at Green Bay and DePere, Wis., and assisted his father in preparing

the farm for cultivation, with other side-work until the Civil War came on.

He enlisted Sept. 20, ISGl, private in Company G, 1st regiment, Wisconsin
Cavalry, volunteers, and went into camp at Ripon, Wis.,—in the college

buildings. In Nov., 18G1, he was elected to be first corporal of Company
G. The camp was moved soon after to Kenosha, Wis., and mustered into

the United States service. About this time he was offered a commission as

2d lieutenant in the Iftth Wis. Inft., but refused, as he preferred tlie

cavalry service. The complete organization of the Wis. 1st Cavalr.v was
effected in Feb., 1802; Col. Edward Daniels, Lieut.-Col. LaGrange (a

popular officer who later became colonel of the regiment). The officers

of Co. G. were changed to Capt. Nathan Paine, 1st Lieut. Stephen V.

Shipman, 2d Lieut. Joseph E. Mosher, and Edward Newton was made
2d .sergeant—that is, quartermaster sergeant. .In March, 1802, the regi-

ment went to Benton Barracks, at St. Louis, Mo., were mounted and
drilled. There was also an evening school for the non-commissione<l

officers in army tactics. As 2d sergeant, Mr. Newton had to keep the

company books, and was responsible for everything issued to the company.
From St. Louis they went, April 27, 1862, to Cape Girardeau, Mo. ; later

at Bloomfield, Mo., and then to Madison, Ark. ; after which he was at

Helena, Ark., sick, the effect of bad water, exposure and hard work, in

Sept., 1802. Some of his experiences, as given in his letters, show with
what fortitude he bore the terrible experiences of war. Dec. 3, 1802, he
was taken with typhoid fever and with many others in like case sent to

the "Sisters Hospital" at St. Louis, where he was compelled to remain
until Feb., 1803. After that he was with the company and in the hospital

alternatel.v—and he simjdy hated to stay in the hospital. He was of

heavy build when he enlisted, and the horses furnished were not equal

to his weight, .so he owned his own horse and the government paid him
for the use of it, and its efiuipments. He sold the whole after the illness

reduced him so. In April, 1803, he was again at Cape Girardeau. Mo.,
and the following May, with the regiment, had been assigned to the

cavalry corps of the Army of the Cumberland, General Rosecranz com-
manding, and arrived at Nashville, Teun. He took part in the general

movement of the army in the battle of Chickamauga, Sept. 19 and 20

;

and at the battle of Chattanooga, Nov. 23-215—his company being on the

reserve, stationed on a height where they had a fine view of the Union
charge through the clouds of the mountain. In December he was again in

hospital—at Bridgeport, Ala., and was sent back to Nashville, Tenn. In
writing about it he says : "I was at Chickamauga ... at Chattanooga
at that battle . . . have had some pretty gay times this summer, and
some awful hard. I stood it far better than I expected for I have not
been tough since that nm of fever last winter. ... I am re<Uiced to a
skeleton. Am able to sit up most of the time now." In March, 1804, he
was given a furlough of thirty days aud came home, where he had a severe
return of the fever and his furlough was twice extended. During this

time he was appointed a recruiting officer at DePere, and served as such.

June 20, ISO-t, he returned to the army at St. Louis, Mo. His regiment
was at Atlanta. (Ja.. but they would not send him there on account of his

health and that his time had so nearly expired. He was sent to Loui.s-

ville. Ky.. where ho, with others in the same conditions, was kept to do
the duty of guarding' rebel prisoners; patrol the city; guarding new
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recruits to the front and old soldiers whose time had expired, to the rear;

and of this sqnad of eighty men Mr. Newton was placed in command.

Oct. 10. 1804, he writes : "I was very busy all last week, but this week

I have all the company on daily duty in the city . . . except to make out

my reports and account for all these men three times a day. It is more

work than when a company is in the field. ... I am expecting one

hundred more men in my company to-day and then I shall have my hands

full for a few days. There is one company that has over four hundred

men—uo two men from the same company and regiment : that's what

makes the work. . . . Last week I bled considerable at the lungs, but

that I very soon stopped." He continued at Louisville. Ky.. until his time

was out and he was discharged "by reason of expiration of service," Oct.

31, 18(54,—dated at Calhoun, Ga. Returning to his father's house he was

spared to bis friends for nearly a year.

The above is merely a cursory statement of his itinerary as a soldier.

and does not include the many times Mr. Newton was sent out on detail

in command of a squad to do what the cavalry always have to do in war,

nor the mention of his participation in the decisive battle at Pea Ridge,

Ark.
In person Edward Newton was five feet, nine inches, a well-developed

form, weight when he enlisted 100 lbs., which became 202 lbs., in April,

1802, without coat or jacket : fair complexion, brown eyes, light brown

hair, black whiskers. He had great physical strength—there was only

one other in his regiment (1200 meni who was his equal in lifting. His

fine intellectual face would attract attention anywhere. In conversation

he was modest and retiring, yet impressed one with the idea that he had

given tho*ight to the subjects on which he spoke. Without effort on his

part he made friends, and was liked and trusted. Many times the array

boys would bring him their money to keep for them, they not being able

to trust themselves with it. What seemed the promise of a man for good

work in the world, was made void, when his life went out at the age of

25 years.

30(52. iv. Zebina Leonard', b. Oct. 20. 1841 : d. April 13, 1845 : scarlet fever.

3003. tv. James King*, b. Jan. 15, 1843 ; m. Jlrs. Frances A. Woodrow.
3004. tvi. Samuel', b. JIarch 25, 1844 ; m. Julia Ann Gage.

3005. vii. EiniiNA Elizabeth', b. March 14. 1840; ra. at DePere. Wis.. Rev. Samuel

C. Hay officiating, June 2, 1SS8, Bernard Aramidown Leonard (2d wife »

,

son of Manning and Mary Fisher (Aramidown) Leonard of Southbridge,*

Mass.. where he was born July 25. 1844. (Her cousin in the third degree.

For further mention of Mr. Leonard see Fiske Genealogy and Leonard
Genealogy. I They reside at DePere. Wis. No children. She was edu-

cated in the schools of DePere and Eau Claire, AVis.. and a short term

of study at Ripon (Wis. I College; teacher in the public schools at DePere
and Fort Howard (now West Green Bay), during the years 1803-1872

indiLsive : with many interruptions and intervals has been engaged in com-
piling and arranging the ''Newton (Genealogy" since 1SS5 to the present

time.

3(500. viii. Sarah .\maxi)-\\ b. .Tuly (i. 1847; e<lucated in the public schools at DePere,
Wis. ; m. at DePere. Nov. 1. 1809, Rev. John J. Walcott officiating,

Isaac Selden Clifford (2d wife), son of Isaac B. and Betsey (JlorrilU

CliffordJ of Waterville, Maine, where he was born March 19. 1841. Mr.
Clifford fitted for college at Waterville Academy (now "Coburn Classical

Institute"!, and entered Waterville College in 18.58; but on account of

ill health did not graduate. He enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War,
private in the 21st regiment, Maine infantry, in 1801, and served through
the war. After the war he engaged as superintendent of one of the

receiving departments of the Bay View Foundry and Rolling Mill at

South Milwaukee. Wis., for about twelve years, when he removed with his

family to Manston, Minn., where he engaged in farming until 1900, when
he again removed, thinking to try a warmer climate, and settled on a

fruit farra at Springdale, Washington County, Ark., where they now
reside. He is Republican in politics ; Universalist. They had three

children :

• Sec page 374.

i Isaac B. Clifford, b. Oct. 27. 1810 ; d. .\pril 20, 189.3. Betsey Morrill, h. Feb. 16,

1815 ; d. May 12. 1801. Both of them were born, lived and died in Waterville, Maine. For
further account see the Morrill Genealogy.
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307Ga. 1. Com' Cliffunl, b. May 15, ISTl, at Milwaukee, Wis.; num.; resides witb
her parents.

3077. 2. Alirc' Clifford, b. June 5. 1S73, at Milwaukee: d. there April 10. 1877;
scarlet fever.

3078. 3. rrxula" Clifford, h. July 20, 1SS3, at Mauston, Minn. ; uum. ; resides with
her parents.

oUU7. ix. Marion Almika', b. July 21, 1850; d. at DePere. Wis., May 28, 1873; was
educated in the schools at DePere, Wis. ; taught two terms in the public

school at Mill Center, Wis., and three terms in the public school at

Wrightstown, Wis. At the latter place the daughter of the home where
she boarded was in the last stages of consumption, and she contracted the

disease, which resulted in her death at the age of 22 years. 10 months.

2051, AVALTER NEWTON', 2d (Edward'', Paul", Xatliaii^ Joiiathair',

Moses-, Richard^, son of Edward and Esther (^Montague) Newton of South-

borough, Leverett, Charlestown and Sunderland, Mass., was born at Sunderland,

June 2C, 1816, and died at North Hadley, Mass., February 22, 1849, aged 32

years, 7 months and 15 days.

He married at Hadley, Rev. George Cook officiating, February 10, 1841,

Lucinda Smith, daughter of Josiah L. and Cynthia (Bixby) »Smith. She was

born at Ljnm, N. H., May 12, 1817, and was living in 1888. She married twice

after the death of Mr. Newton, and had another son. Her third husband was
Lewis W. Cleveland of Skaneateles, N. Y., where they were living in 1888.

Mr. Newton was nearly three years old when his mother died. He was brought

up in the home of his uncle, Hon. Walter Newton of Hadley, Mass., where he

continued to reside until about the time of his marriage. Bearing the same

name as his uncle, he signed his letters "W'alter Newton, 2d.''

After his marriage in 1841 he was living on Middle Street, Hadley, and about

that time he purchased a small place one mile south of his uncle Walter's farm,

'"onto which," he writes, "we expect to move October 1, 1842." His occupation

was that of broomtier, although his last work was in the wire mill. "He was a

man of noble character, of strong faith, of exemplary life, a kind husband and

a loving father." Like so many of his family, he too was a victim of that dire

disease, consumption. He speaks as early as 1842 as being fearful it had begun

its work. In those days people did not regard consumption contagious, and took

no precaution against it, or measures for its cure, thinking it incurable.

Rev. Baxter Newton writes of him: "I visited your brother Walter in his

last, long sickness, and was happy to see his strong faith in Christ as his Saviour,

and his composure in view of approaching death."

His children were born at North Hadley.

CHILDREN.

3fiS8. i. Sarah Elizabeth', b. Dec. 5, 1842; d. April 0, 1.843.

3080. tii. Charles Baxter", b. Aug. 29, 1843; m. Maria L. Clark.

2952. LYMAN ALBEE NEWTON' (Paul", PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^

Moses", Richard'), son of Paul, Jr., and Polly (Albee) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., Marlborough, N. II.. Hawley and Sunderland, Mass., was bom at Marl-

borough, N. H., July 22, 1800, an.l died at Sunderland, May 12, 1889, aged nearly

83 years.

He married at Hadley, Mass., May 16, 1837, Sarah Clark, daughter of Nathan

and Philona (Walker) Clark of Amherst, Mass. She was born January —

,

1812, at Amlierst, and died at Sunderland, March 13, 1888. Although not legally

adopted, she was from a young cliild brought up in. and treated as a member
of, the family of the Hon. Walter Xcwtou of Hadley (imcle of Lyman Albee

Newton). "They calli>d her tju'ir child." Five cliildrcn.
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"Lyman Xewton resembles his father, both in mind and feature, and with

whom he always lived—and took care of in his old age." He removed with his

parents in 1817 from Marlborough, N. II., to Hadley and thence to ITawley,

Mass. He worked with his father in the blacksmith's business, thus learning the

trade. In 1842 he was living with his father in Hawley, Mass., when he did much
teaming to and from Greenfield. vSo trusted was he by the merchants that they

sent by him to do their banking in Greenfield. This kind of lading made him
more apprehensive of danger than all his loads of hides and leather ; but he was

never waylaid. About ISS-t he bought a farm—small, but good crops, in "Sun-

derland Meadows, first Division," where he resided the remainder of his life.

His parents moved with him from Hawley to Sunderland, they now living with

him and his wife. All four went to their long home in Sunderland.

"Mr. Newton was naturally a quiet man, simple in his habits and manners,

universally respected among his acquaintances, fond of the society of young

people and enjoyed visiting, and having company. At eighty years of age he

was quite deaf and almost blind. His wife, who was remarkably smart and

bright for one of her years, was a gi-eat help and comfort to him always, but

especially so at this time of silence and darkness; her death (from pneumonia)

touched him keenly." Both had been members of the Congregational Church

for many years. His letters to his friends are full of his faith in the promises

of the Christ. In politics, he was Republican. He divided his farm in his life-

time between his grandchildren and their father, William N. Wiley, whose widow

(2d wf.) sold her share back to the grandchildren—the family of his daughter

always having lived with him.

Mr. Newton seemed well as usual during the winter 1889; but as spring

opened, began to fail rapidly and died in May. The funeral was conducted by

his pastor. Rev. Mr. Butler, and was attended by many friends and relatives from

neighboring towns.

I, myself, have a personal feeling for "Cousin Lyman," for he wrote me
several letters, and was enthusiastic about this our "Newton Record." The last

one is very pathetic. After trying to write the date—all over the page—the

only other words are: "I can't see." Pie sent to me, as something he had. treas-

ured all these years, a piece of Continental money, with date October 16, 1778,

issued by the State of Massachusetts, and good till October 18, 1784—"by act

of said state." No. 3,007. Three Shillings. On one side is the picture of the

"Pine tree," on the other at the top in a circle is the "great, grizzly cod-fish,"

we have all heard about and many have seen. The signatures are well worn.

This was one of four pieces of Continental ]\Ioney which Paul Newton"' saved

from his pay as a soldier of the Revolution. He gave one each to his four sons.

This piece was the one given to his son Paul, Jr., who gave it to his son, Lyman,

and he to me [E. N. L.]. Thus it has been in possession of the family all these

intervening years. I have placed it between glass, that it may be fully examined

and still be free from wear.
CnlLDREN".

3090. i. PniLE?.-A». b. May 22, 1S3S; d. Oct. 19, lS.o4.

ii. Two .son.s', b. ; d. in infancy.

3691. iii. .TuLiA Elizabeth', b. Sept. 0, 1.^7; A. at Siuiderland. .Tan. .30, 1870. She

married at Sunderland, .Tan. 5. 1860, William N. Wiley, son of Ebenezer

and Adaline M. (Ball) Wiley of Sunderland, where he wa.s born Feb. 16,

1840, and where he died , 1893. Republican : member of the Con-

gregational Church. Mrs. Wiley, with lier family, always lived with her

parents, Mr. Wiley havins charge of the farm work. They had two
children. He married (2 1 .Tulia Shelden of Leverett, by whom he had
other children. The family continued to reside with Lyman Albee Xewton,
he making a division of the property so that no one should be defrauded.

After the death of Mr. Wiley, his widow sold his share back to the

grandchildren of Lyman A. Newton. [Mrs. .Tulia Wiley, widow ; resides

1009, in Sunderland.] These children were:
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3692. 1. HtinU-t Phih'iia'' lliZcy. b. Oet. 14, 1SC9 ; m. , 1S99, San-
dusky of Lexington, Ky.. and Dallas, Texas, a trayeling man. They
removed to Texas in 1901, where they continue to reside. Address, No.
."i30 Holmes St., Dallas, Texas. They have no children.

3G93. 2. ^VilUam Arthur^ WUei/, h. Sept. 25, 1S71. He resides in Sunderland,
Mass., on the farm of his grandfather, Lyman A. Newton.

3G94a. iv. George Baxtek*, b. Jlay 4, IffiO; d. Sept. 1, 1S50.

2966. EEV. BAXTER NEWTON' (Stephen^ Paul'\ Nathan', Jonathan',
Moses^, Eichard'), son of Stephen and Achsah (Smith) Newton of Southborough,
Leverett, Mass., and Cazenovia, N. Y., was born at Cazenovia. N. Y., August 16,

1815, and died at Montague. Mass., April 14, 1893, aged nearly 78. Burial in the

New Cemetery at North Leverett.

He married at North Leverett, in the Baptist Church, the Rev. Erastus

Andrews officiating, July 28, 1844, Susan Maria Boutwell, daughter of Deacon
Calvin S. and Sarah (Pierce) Boutwell of Montague. She was born at Sunder-
land, April 29, 1818, and died at North Leverett, June 24, 1850, aged 32. Three
children.

He married (2) at Southborough (at Fayville. a village in Southborough where
her father was pastor). Rev. Moses Curtis, Jr., officiating. March 25, 1852, Mary
Louise Curtis, daughter of Rev. Moses, Jr., and Mary A. (Potter) Curtis of Fay-
ville. She was bom at Providence, E. I., January 2, 1827, and died at Montague,
April 29, 1910, aged 83. Mrs. Newton was always an efficient helper in all of

her husband's work as a pastor. Her sunny disposition brought cheer to many
a diseotiraged one. She was a loyal Baptist all her life. One child.

Mr. Newton writes thus of his education : '"Wliat little I had was picked up
here and there—most of it at the Seminary at Cazenovia. I studied some in the

High School at New Woodstock and some in Leroy, Genesee County, N. Y.,

where I was engaged in teaching for one year. Perhaps my attainments would

liave been equal to what is, or was, required to enter college. ... I had
neither means nor health to endure close and continued study." He was led into

the ministry by such easy and gradual steps and tmcxpected openings, that he

could not refuse to follow what seemed the plain call of Providence. In 1842 he

visited his Aunt Lovina Montague at Bemardston, Mass., where he formed a

pleasant acquaintance with Rev. Elijali Montague, her father-in-law, w^ho for

twenty-eight years was the minister at North Leverett. To his astonishment the

next spring (of 1843) there came a call for him to visit that church. He did so

and the visit resulted in his being ordained pastor there in September, 1843, a

settlement that lasted twelve years. A severe run of typhoid fever in 1855 com-

pelled his resignation and retirement from the ministry for a year or two. At
the earnest request of his parents he returned to Cazenovia, lived w-ith them and

took care of them as long as they lived. Pie remained in Cazenovia between

fifteen and sixteen years; during this time, as he was able, and at different times,

he supplied the church at Delphi, N. Y., distant four miles from his home—nine

consecutive .years, and ten or twelve years in all. He also supplied the church

in Cazenovia village, helping thcui to make large repairs on their house of

worship.

In 18G9 he sold the farm at Cazenovia and removed to Memphis, Ouondaga
County, N. Y., acting as pastor there for two and one-half years. In the spring

of 1873, just thirty years from the time of his first settleuieut, he received a call

to return to the (•luirch at North Leverett; which he accepted and where he

became pastor for another term of twelve years.

In 1885 he resign«l this charge and retired to the farm he had purchased in

the western part of Montague, one and one-half uiiU's from the village, where

he and his wife lived tiie renuunder (<( tlirir lives, their son Clarence and family

living in another part of the house and carrying on the farm. During these last
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years Mr. Newton did not wliolly give vip his work, but preached to a small

church in the north of the adjoining town of Sunderland. Of the church at

North Leverett. a newspaper article makes the following statement : "The great-

est prosperity of the church was reached in 1843, early in the first pastorate of

Rev. Baxter Newton, when the number of members was 213."

Mr. Newton was never accounted a rugged man physically, but by husbanding

his strength and living a temperate life, was able to do an average amoimt of

work. In February, 1875, he fell on the ice and broke his hip—from which he

recovered sufficiently to walk about quite well, although a little lame. In person

Mr. Newton was tall, of large frame, spare of flesh, fair of face, with a quiet

manner that was at once pleasing, observant and appreciative.

His widow placed a memorial window in the Baptist Chapel at Montague.

Mr. Newton's children were bom, the eldest in Montague, the twdns in Leverett,

and the youngest in Cazenovia, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

3694. ti. Edwix Baxter', b. April 8. 1845 ; m. Anna G. Perkins.

3695. tii. Willie Stephen' (twin), b. May 27, 1850; m. Mary Conner.

3696. iii. Charlie Seaver' (twin), b. May 27, 1850; at North Leverett: unm. ; was
living at Kokomo, Ind., in 1906 ; educated in the common and high schools

;

republican ; member of the Baptist Church. In 1886 he had been several

yeai-s at Kokomo. Ind., where he was occupied in mill or store or farm.

and where he continues to reside (1912).
3697. tiv. Clarence Edson', b. Aug. 1, 1859 ; m. Addie A. Mathews.

2967. DEACON CHRISTOPHER NEWTON' (Stephen", Pau?, Nathan',

Jonathan^ Moses^ Richard'), son of Stephen and Achsah (Smith) Newton of

Southborough, Mass., and Cazenovia, N. Y., was bom at Cazenovia, N. Y., March
30, 1813, and died before January, 1903.

He married, March 11, 1840, Mary Chandler, adopted daughter of Luke May
of Cazenovia, N. Y., where she was born, July 6, 1820. She died there Decem-
ber 12, 1889.

Mr. Newton was a carpenter. He served a regular apprenticeship at the trade

and for many years led the trade in his town. He resided in Cazenovia, N. Y.,

where his children were bom. He joined the Baptist Church when about four-

teen years of age and continued his membership through his life. He was elected

deacon for many years, and served in that capacity until excused through weight

of years from active service therein. He was educated in the public schools

;

republican in politics. "Christopher was the still one of the family, making no

unnecessary talk, and yet a man of good, mind," says his brother.

CHILDREN.

3698. i. Herbert M.', b. Sept. 25, 1842 ; enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War, Aug.
14, 1862, in Company K, 114th regiment, New York Volunteers, and died

at Brashear City, La., Aug. 24, 1863.

3699. tii. Charles M.', b. June 15, 1851 ; m. Julia A. Perkins.

3700. iii. Ella M.», b. July 17, 1854; m. Nov. 14, 1874, Rev. Judson O. Perkins, son

of Wilson and Sarah (Hollowday) Perkins of Cazenovia, N. Y., where
he was born Oct. 10, 1847. They lived ten years or more after mar-
riage at Copenhagen, Lewis County, N. Y., where their children were
born, viz.

:

3701. 1. Maif L? Perkins, b. April 13, 1876.

3702. 2. Wilson' Perkins, b. June 24, 1879.

3703. 3. Willis C Perkins, b. Sept. 17, 1883 ; d. Feb. 10, 1885.

2968. STEPHEN NEWTON', JR. (Stephen^, PauP, Nathan^ Jonathan^

Moses-, Richard^), son of Stephen and Aehsali (Smith) Newton of Southborough,
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Mass., and Cazenovia. N. Y., was born at Cazenovia, N. Y., December 2, 1820,

and died there December 31, 1902, aged 82.

He married at Cazenovia, N. Y.. September 25, 1844, Lydia Bartlett Kellogg,

daughter of Otis and Mary (Watrous) Kellogg* of Colchester, Conn., and Caze-

novia, N. Y. She was born at Colchester, Conn., April 18, 1824, and died at

Cazenovia, May 5, 1903—Tuesday at 4 p. m.

Mr. Newton was a successful farmer in Cazenovia, N. Y. His farm of 230

acres lies about one mile from his father's homestead. He made dairying a

specialty; was owner of a creamery and cheese factory, having the milk from
230 cows. Mr. Newton was a man of good judgment in any matter with which
he was acquainted. He was one to whom the neighbors come for help and
sympathy when trouble or difficulty overtakes them. He has been called to

settle two difficult estates ; which he did to the satisfaction of all concerned.

In September, 1886, he was engaged as executor in a will case, the will dispos-

ing of $65,000, having ten lawyers—some of the best talent in the state—against

him, and won his case.

Of the politics of himself and his brother Lewis, he writes: "I am proud to

say we hold no office; we have always been on the off-side party; have for the

last thirty years (1856-1886) been firmly attached to the Democratic party, which

has always been in the minority in this town; but has grown from seventeen

voters, when I first joined it, to 519 at the last election. The only offices I have

ever held were Commissioner of Highways for three years, and Excise Commis-
sioner for eight years ; which last I resigned on account of ill health and private

business."

Mr. Newton became quite stout and fleshy as he grew older, and was much
afflicted with rheumatism ; but was able to get about in a carriage and attend

to business.

Mrs. Newton was a pleasant lady with a bright mind. She writes me of her

grandmother's wedding shoes—as described below. She was a member of the

• Phillippe Kellogg' of Bocklng, Essex, England. 158-3; of Great I.eighs 1585 and 1611,
and latei- in Biaintree. England ; had ten children. The sixth was
Martin Kellogg-, bapt. loilo, in Great Leighs. England ; d. Braintree, England. 1071 ;

weaver and cloth worker; res. Great Leighs and Braintree: m. 1621, Prddesce Bird (dau.

of .lohn), who d. before 1671. Seven children. The sixth was
Samiel Kei.logg\ proh, b. Braintree, England, after 1630: rem. to America, where the

first record of him is his marriage. Nov. 24. 1664. to Mrs. Sarah (Day) Gunn, dau. of Rob-
ert and Editha (Stebbins) Day of Hartford. Conn., and wid. of Nathaniel Gunn of same place.

She was slain liy Indians In 1677. Four children. He m. (2) 1679. Sabah Root. dau. of

Thomas of Westfield, Conn. Three children. He was a farmer ; res. in Hadley. Mass., had
house-lot there 16<i4. and ft 1711. His second child was

Lieut. N.vthaniel Kellogg', b. 1671, in Hatfield, Mass.; d. 1757; res. Hadley and Col-

chester, Conn. Had sawmill and gristmill; m, (1) Margaret . who d. 1747. aged 71:
eight children; m. (2) 1748. Mr.s. Priscii.la William.s of Colchester. His sixth child was
Abner Kellogg'', b. about 1716. Colchester, Conn.; d. 1754. aged ."S. Colchester: m. 1740.

Lydia Otis. b. 1717, one of the eighteen children of Nathaniel Otis of Yarmouth. Mass. She
d. 1771. aged 54. Seven children. The fourth was

Capt Abnek Kellogg", b. 1746. Colchester; d. 1821: tanner; res. Colchester; ra. 17G8.

Lydia Bartlett, b. 1748, dau. of Ichabod Bartlett of Windsor, Conn., and Desire Otis, his

wife. Eleven children. The eighth was
Otis Kellogg", b. July 20, 1785; d. .Tuly. 1856. at Syracuse. N. Y. He was a farmen

in Colchester. Conn., where four children were born : rem. in 1827 to Cazenovia. N. Y.. and
had three other children. He m. March 18, 1818, Mary Watrois. b. 1795. dau. of Theodore
Watrous. She d. March 28, 1855, aged 60. Their children were: Abncr Otis^ (M.D.), 1820;
Henru M'ntniiin», 1822; l.t/diii liiirtktt". April l.S. 1824. m. Stephen Newton. .Tr. ; Cnroline
Paraom', 1826; John Mil'toii", 1821). soldier in Civil War; Marii t:U:iibctli», 18,'il ; Charles
Dcnnison^. 18.'{5.

Mrs. Lydia Bartlett (Kellogg) Newton writes: "My grandmother, Lydia Bartlett (after

whom I was named!, was married to Capt. Abner Otis Kellogg in the year 1768. and her
wedding shoes are now (1886) In existence. My sister Caroline has one of them and a cousin

In New York City the other. They are a curious specimen of a shoe. Indeed. They are made
of white kid and blue satin and wooden heels covered with the kid. The toes of the shoe

are as sharp as a whittled stick. The heels are very high and nearly in the middle of the

toot. I do not see how she could step In them ; hut If It were the fashion, she must wear
Ihem, whether there was comfort In Ihem or not." The mention of the shoes in the Kellogg

Genealogy (Vol. 2. p. 17:i| gives them lo Desire Otis (see aliove), mother of Lydia Bartlett.
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Baptist Church; and as to Mr. Newton, he did not bind himself to any creed

—

was content to do God's will. Mr. and Mrs. Newton died in their home at Caze-

novia. Burial in that town. Their son has succeeded to the estate and carries

on the same business. He is the only one of the Newton family who occupies

one of the adjoining three Newton homesteads, of Stephen, Sr., Stephen, Jr.,

and Lewis Newi;on.

CHILDREN.

3704. i. Mary Emma', b. Oct. 17, 18.55: m. June 12, 1877, Edgar A. Perkins, son of

Esli S. and Sarah (.losl.vn) Perkins of Verona. Oneida County, N. Y. He
was born May 15, 1850. His sister married Charles M. Newton, cousin.

Both Mr. and Mrs. Perkins were graduates of Cazenovia Seminary. They
owned a place in Vine Valley, Wayne County, N. Y., where they reside

—

farmer, fruit-grower ; grapes and peaches his principal crop.

3705. ii. Warren Kellogo", b. Feb. 17, 18.57: e<lucate<l at Cazenovia Seminary: uum.
(1900): resides on the homestead of his father: a professional cheese

maker, engaged in a large factory in Cazenovia in 1886 ; also engaged in

buying and selling butter and cheese for the New York City market.

2970. LEWIS NEWTON' (Stephen^, PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Stephen and Achsah (Smith) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

and Cazenovia, N. Y., was born at Cazenovia, N. Y., September 23, 1825, and

died there.

He married, November 28, 1849, Emily Bradley, daughter of Jonathan and

Anna (Sabins) Bradley* of Nelson, Madison County, N. Y., where she was

bom October 29, 1829—which was two months after the death of her father. She

died at Cazenovia, N. Y.

Mr. Newton received his education in the public schools, and became a farmer.

He purchased a hundred acres of land adjoining the farm of his father, and

made dairying his specialty, and was successful in putting himself in good

circumstances financially. He was a Democrat in politics; and "like his

brother Stephen, making profession of no creed in religion, was an esteemed,

honorable, upright man." "He was quite social among his acquaintances, and

loved to have his friends call upon him." In his last years he was afflicted with

what seemed a premonition of paralysis of the lower limbs. After his death his

farm was sold out of the family. In 1906 Mrs. Newton was living with her

daughter, Mrs. Rumsey, at Grand Rapids, Mich.

Mr. Newton had four daughters—and no son.

37f)6. i. Sylvia A.\ h. July 4, 1852: d. Feb. 11. 1863.

3707. ii. LiLLiA.x M.\ b. Nov. 12, 1862. She was graduated from the Cazenovia Sem-
inary, and was for several years a successful teacher in the public schools.

She married at Grand Rapids, Mich., April 14, 1883, William J. Holmes,

son of Seymour and Atlanta (Blynnl Holmes of Cazenovia, formerly of

Orlean.s County, N. Y., born Oct. 30, 1860, died Sept. 11, 1885. No chil-

dren. She married (2) a Mr. Rumsey. They were living in 1906 at No.

493 South lona St., Grand Rapids, Mich.

3708. iii. .Jennie .J.", b. Feb. 16, 1868: graduated at the Cazenovia Seminary: m.
before 1900. at Syracuse, N. Y., .

3709. iv. Flora M.', b. Oct. 21, 1870: graduated at Cazenovia Seminary; was a

typewriter in 1906. residing in Syracuse, N. Y.

* JoNATii.iN Beadlev (not traced) of Nelson. Madison Count.v, N. Y., who died Dec. —

.

1829 : m. Anna Sabins. b. . at Danville. N. Y. She was left a widow while young
in experit^nce, with iive small childrfn and not ample funds to provide for tliem ; but while

she had a hard time at first to get along, she was equal to the occasion, and a mother to

be proud of. All of her children grew up virtuous and industrious, and were a great blessing

to her in her old age. Her three sons went to California, where one became a State Senator

and, in 1884, was tendered the Democratic nomination for Governor of the State, but died

the same year—worth .$411(1.000. The sons all died before 1800, having provided well for their

mother's declining years.
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3005. WILLIAM NEWTON' (Walter", PauP, Natlian\ Jonatban^ Moses=,

EichardO. son of Walter and Sally (Clark) Newton of North Leverett and North
Hadley. Ma?s.. was born at North Leverett. January 8, 1811, and died at North
Hadley, January 6, 1892. Eenal colic and pneumonia.
He married at Oakliam, Mass., March 31, 1835, Susan Harrington, daughter

of Levi and Eliza (Weston) Han-ington of Oakham. She was born at North
Brookfiekl Mass., April 3, 1815. and died at South Hadley, August 22, 1895.

She was a member of the Congregational Church at Hadley.
Mr. Newton received his education in the schools of North Hadley, and became

a farmer; succeeding to his father's farm and homestead at North Leverett.

where he resided, where his children were born and where he died. He was a

man of integrity and worth, whose name and word were received without ques-

tion in business circles. Being himself square and upright in his dealings, he

was not suspicious of others ; his too complete trust in the rectitude of his fellow-

men was the cause of his own financial undoing. Having become surety, or

bondsman, for a friend he was left to meet payments that another should have

paid. This coming to him at a time when added years were a burden, saddened

somewhat his last years. -In 1886 he was in good health, able to do light work,

but not strong. He was thin in flesh, and became quite deaf. Mrs. Newton was

a very active, bright person; many pleasant things are remembered of her. After

Mr. Newton's death, the farm was sold—in March, 1893,—and Mrs. Newfon and

the daughters removed to South Hadley, where they bought a house, and where

the mother died and tlie daughters reside.

CHILDREN.

i. Infant daughter', b. and d. April 29, 1836.

3710. ii. Nathaniei, CLARK^ b. July 12, 1837: received his education at the public

schools of North Hadley ; succeeded to the homestead of his father and
grandfather, where he was the farmer until the land was sold in 1893,

when he removed to Amherst, Mass. He married, Oct. 27, 1875, Ellen G.

Jlorsan, daughter of Samuel and Charlotte (Dickinson) Morgan of

Hadlej*. She was born at Gill, Mass., Sept. 7, 1845. They have no
children, but have taken a bov to bring up. viz. :

3711. 1. Eugene L. Atkins, h. Nov. 0, 1875.
3712. iii. Margaret', b. Aug. 10. 1830; educated in the public schools; an intelligent,

helpful, useful woman ; unm. ; has always resided with her parents ; a
member of the Congregational Church ; resides at South Hadley.

3713. h: Francis Wiluam', b. Aug. 4, 1841 ; d. March 22, 1843 ; scarlet fever.

3714. v. .Te>'.xte', I). April S. 18.^2; unm.; educated in the public schools; like her
sister, is a person so u.scful in a family the household duties wait upon her.

Itesides with her sister in South Hadley.
3715. vi. Francis William', b. Nov 7, 1854; d. July 2, 1S73 ; was drowned iu the

Connecticut River while bathing at night.

2310. ALBERT NEWTON" (Silence", PauP, Nathan^ Jonathan^, Moses=,

Richard'), son of Silence Newton and Noah Torrey, both of North Leverett,

Mass., was born there July 3, 1811; died in Montague, Mass.. October 23, 1881.

He married, March 24. 1835, Lucinda Brown, born in Leverett, Mass., Decem-
ber 12, 1816; died in Montague, January 1, 189:1.

Mr. Newton was brought up b.y his graiidfatlicr, Paul Newton, whose surname
ho bears ; educated in the public schools of Leverett ; learned the jeweler's trade

—

repairing clocks and watches being his main business through life. He inherited

liis mother's iniinuity of near-sightedness, which was a great calamity to him.

But ho was always able to comfortalJy ])rovide for liis large family. He was an
oliserving man. with a log'ical mind. Four of his sons served their time as soldier.s

in tlie War of the Rebellion. ISOl-t;.-,.
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That a family of twelve children should live until the youngest was 29 years
old before a single death occurred, is an unusual occurrence. He resided in Mon-
tague, where his children were born.

CIIILPKEN.

3716. ti. TRUiiA>-«. b. Aug. 1.3, 1830; m. (1) S. E. Cad.v ; m. (2) M. F. Catly.

3717. til. Maecus', b. Aug. 27, 1837 ; m. Emma il. Merley.
3718. iii. El\-iea', b. Dec. 11, 1838, in Montague; m. March — , 1854, in Montague,

Mass., William Henry Cady (whose two sisters had iu succession married
her brother Truman; see above), son of Jared and Mary (Ells) Cady
of South Coventry, Conn., where he was born July 26, 1837, and died

Sept. — , 1009. She was living in South Coventry, Conn., in 1910.
Their children are

:

3728. . 1. Frederick H." Cady, b. .

3729. 2. William I.' Cady, b. .

3730. 3. Clayton F.' Cady, b. .

3719. tiv. Horace', b. Nov. 2, 1840; m. (1) Nellie Pratt; m. (2) Delia Pratt.
3720. V. Betsey', b. Aug. 11, 1843: m. Charles Nicholson. They reside (1910) at

Malone, N. Y.

3721. tvi. Emeesok*, b. Sept. 2. l.Sl.j ; m. .

3722. \-ii. Emakiixa', b. June 11, 1847 ; was living at Montague in 1910 ; m. at
Leverett, Mass., Dec. 12, 1804, Osborne Clark Hutchins, son of Clark
and Ophelia Hutchins of Deerfield, Mass., where he was born Aug. 23,
1832. They were living in 1910 iu Montague, Mass., and have one
daughter, namely

:

3731. 1. Xcttie' Hutchins, b. July 2, 1865 ; m. Edward Elisha Davis, b. about 18.").5.

3723. viii. Emery', b. March 2, 1849; a tanner; lived for a time in Gardner, Mass.,
and in 1910 was living in Hudson, Mass. ; married, and has one daughter
living in 1910.

3724. is. Alonzo', b. Feb. 2, 1851 ; was living in 1910 in Woburn, Mass. ; was in
the laundry business there. "He was twice married and had fourteen or
fifteen children."

3725. X. Viola Meussa', b. April 20, 1853; in 1910 was living in Deerfield, Mass.
She married in Montague. William Penn Saxon, son of William and
Hannah ( ) Saxon. They had

3732. 1. Lillie' Saxon, b. .

3733. 2. Julia' Saxon, b. .

3734. 3. Jennie" Saxon, b. .

3735. 4. Cora' Saxon, b. .

3736. 5. .4Hcc" Saxon, b. .

3726. xi. LoviLLA JIaria', b. Jan. 11, 1855; m. at Montague, William Ci-eelman, and
in 1910 was living in Upper Stewiacke, Nova Scotia, and have six
children.

3727. xii. Edward Henry', b. April 28, 1857; unm. in 1910; was living in Deerfield,
Mass. ; farmer.

3009. MAETIN SNOW NEWTON' (Martin^ Nathan^ Nathan^ Jonathan^
Moses^, Eichard'), son of Captain Martin and Susan (Chamberlin) Newton of
Southborough and Fitchburg, Mass., was born at Fitchburg, February 13, 1815,

and died at Eochester, N. T., December 14, 1868, aged 53.

He married, September 8, 1841, Elizabeth Curtis Sheldon, daugliter of James
and ( ) Sheldon of East Eupert, Vt., where she was born April 13,

1816. She died at Eochester, N. T., March 19, 1852, aged 35. Three children.

He married (2) at Eochester, N. Y., May 24, 1860, Miranda Hannah Chappell,

daughter of James and ( ) Chappell of Eochester, N, Y. She died

at Eochester , 1864. One child.

For a sketch of his life and work I have thought it well to reprint here the

well-written and appreciative obituary mention of this worthy man, as given in

the Fitchburg Sentinel newspaper of that date. The knowledge of the well-spent

life of a good man is always an inspiration.
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Death of Martin S. Xewton', Esq.. of Rochester, N. Y.

Died at his residence in Rocliester, N. Y., on Monday, Dec. 14. 1808, Martin S. Newton,

Esq.. formerly of tliis town, aged .^3 years.

At a meeting of tlie Bar of Monroe County the following resolutions were reported and

unanimously adopted :

"RcsoUcd, That in the death of our beloyed and distinguished brother, Martin S.

Newton, this Bar has sustained a loss the heart appreciates, but words fail to express.

"Resolved, That in the course of practice in the city of Rochester of upward of

twenty years, our lamented brother was distinguished for devotion to the loftiest prin-

ciples ; "for a zeal in behalf of justice and what he believed to be the right, which never

wearied, and which, with selfforgetful. martyr spirit, led to consuming personal sacrifices

;

for perseverance, industry and fidelity to every interest he espoused ; for ripe legal

scholarship and refined culture which won the love as well as the respect of his brethren

of the Bar. In the intensity of his fervent zeal, he could esteem and respect an earnest

and honorable adversary, and never sank the gentleman and the friend in the advocate.

III! was remarkably sincere and honest, just and honorable : and though a formidable

adversary, omitting nothing that learning, skill, unquenchable forensic courage, and

enthusiasm could achieve, he never forgot the kindliest charities of the heart. It may
of a truth be aSirmed of him. that the burning spirit devoured the frail body, and has

sent him to the grave in the full vigor of intellectual strength, and in the maturity of

undimmed mental power. In addition to these shining qualities he evinced in his life

singular purity of sentiment, and as a crowning beauty he was a Christian gentleman.

"ResoUcd, That in his death the community is deprived of an eminent and useful

citizen, true to all the relations of citizen life.

"Resolved. That the members of this Bar—one and all—tender to the stricken house-

hold of our late Brother and associate our profound and heartfelt condolence on the

occasion of a bereavement which, just now, is too recent and sacred for anything on our

part other than the expression of sincere and loving sympathy."

Remarks were made by several members of the Bar, among which were the following

by .losiah H. Bissell, Esq., a former student in Mr. Newton's office

:

"Martin Snow Newton was born at Fitchburg, Mass.. Feb. 13. 1815. His father,

Martin Newton, was a manufacturer in that place, and gave his children all the advan-

tages and education which could then be obtained. After a thorough preparation at the

Academy in Fitchburg. and additional studies in Latin and Greek, under a tutor in an

adjoining town, Mr. Newton, at the age of sixteen, entered Harvard College at the time

when .Tosiah Quincy was President of that institution, and .Toseph Storey was at the

head of the department of law. Destined by his father for the profession of the law,

and anxious to prepare himself thoroughly for a successful career, his earnestness,

ability and zeal soon placed him ijmong the foremost scholars, and won for him a high

position and reputation at the College.

"He graduated the third in riink in the Class of 18.3.5. From that time forward he

relied entirely on his own efforts and resources. Immediately after graduation, he taught

school at Templeton, Mass., until he was able to save from his earnings sufficient to

carry him through a course of legal study, pursuing in the meantime such studies as he

deemed best adapted to prepare him for his chosen profession.

"From Templeton he went to the city of New York and commenced the study of law

in the ottice of .ludge Peter B. Manchester. Throughout the long course of apprenticeship

at that time required before applying for admission at the Bar, he applied himself

assiduously to his studies, working fre<iuently twelve and fourteen hours a day, and

mastering the old English forms and pleadings so tedious and severe.

"Long before he was admitted to the Bar he had conducted most of the office work.

and drawn a large portion of the papere and pleadings both in common law and
chancery practice, for an office which employetl a number of clerks and ranked among the

highest in the metropolis. Then it was that he became grounded in the .science of special

pleading, and so disciplined himself that near the close of his long practice he could say

tliat he had never had a pleading which he had drawn broken in the courts.

"He afterwards studied in the office of JIarvin iV: Maxwell, in New Y'ork City, lawyers

well-known at that time as among the ablest in llic State. His examination and admis-

sion to the Bar was at (he city of Albany.

"Soon after this he married, and removed to llic village of Lima, where he opened an

office and connnenced the practice of the law. But witli a mind so active, and an ambi-

tion so high, and lindiiig after about tlnw years exi>erience that tlie place did not offer

the opportunities which he desired, he removed to this city and formed a partnership

with Orlando Hastings, which lasted until near the close of Mr. Hastings' long and
svicce.ssful life. His subsequent history, his character and careiu' are too well known to

re(iuire any comment or illvistration here.

"In 18."')0 he was elected District Attorney for this County; a position which he filled

for three .years with ability, iuti'grity and au increasing distinction.
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"Mr. Xewton was twk-e mari-ieil. His first wife was Elizabeth C. Sheldon of East
Rupert, in the Green Jlountains of Vermont. Two children of this marriage are now
living, the third died about three years sinc-e. These children were at an early age left

motherless by the death of Mrs. Newton in March 1852.
"In ISOO Mr. Newton again married. His wife, a daughter of the late James Chappell

of this city, lived less than four years after their marriage, and dying, left one child, a

daughter and a namesake.
"As a lawyer, Mr. Newton was careful, painstaking, and laborious. He made the

interests of hi.s clients wholly his own, seldom did they suffer at his hands. For the

first year of his practice he confined himself mostly to office business and seldom appeared
as a pleader in Court. But wlien he began to study criminal law he soon distinguished

himself in that department, and afterwards proved himself both in civil and criminal
cases a ready, powerful and successful advocate. His business and his reputation
steadily increased until he ranked among the foremost practitioners in this section of the

State, and gained for himself an enviable position at the Bar and in the community."

CHILDREN.

3737. i. Mary Elizabeth', b. July 1, 1842, at Lima, N. Y. ; m. at Rochester, N. T.,

Feb. 21, 1865 (her cousin), George Newton Proctor, son of Sullivan G.
and Mary Nichols (Newton) Proctor of Reading. Vt., and Fitchburg,
Ma.ss. He was born at Fitchburg. July 31, 1842. They had two children,

born at Fitchburg :

3741. 1. George -Ycif/on» Proctor. Jr.. b. pec. 10. 1882 ; m. Sept. 9, 1908, Emma
Bartell Bowden of Melrose, Mass., daughter of James Goodwin Bowden.

3742. 2. James Siilliraii' Proctor, b. Nov. 4, 1884.

3738. ii. Martin William', b. June 23, 1845, at Rochester, N. Y.

3739. iii. Jilia Augusta', b. June 14, 1847, at Rochester, N. Y. : d. Jan. 21, 1865.

3740. iv. Alice Miranda', b. Oct. 5, 1862, at Rochester, N. Y. ; m. Sept. 13, 1891,
Samuel Russell of Schroon Lake, N. Y. Children :

3743. 1. Mice Ro.iaUrid' Russell, b. Jan. 20, 1893.

3744. 2. Samuel Allen' Russell, b. , 189.5.

3073. DAVID ALEXANDEE NEWTON' (Luke«, Luke=, Elnathan*, Jona-

than^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Luke, Jr., and Susannah (Parmenter) Newton
of Marlborough, N. H., and Berlin, Mass., was bom at Marlborough, N. H., and
died at Marlborough, Mass., August 28, 1885, in his 62d year.

He married at Leominster, Mass., January 21, 1849, Lovisa Ellison, aged 20,

daughter of Caleb and Hannah (Baker) Ellison of Chester, Vt., where she was

bom January 26, 1828. She died at West Somerville, Mass., March 8, 1905,

aged 77 years. Burial at Rocklawn Cemetery, Marlborough, Mass.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided for eighteen years after their marriage at Marl-

borough, Mass. Their children were born there. Then they removed to Vine-

land, N. J., where they lived about thirteen years, and where he was engaged in

the business of contractor and builder, also a dealer in lumber, doors, sash, blinds,

etc. ; returning to Marlborough, Mass., about 1870 to spend the last years of their

lives, they resided at No. 64 Church Street.

CHILDREN.

3745. ti. Eugene David', b. Nov. 17, 1849; m. Alexana Tyler.

ii. Infant son", b. Sept. 14, 1853; d. the same day.

3746. iii. Emma Louise', b. Sept. 7, 18.58; m. at Vineland, N. J., May 31, 1877,

Edward Herbert Tripp of Warren, Mass., son of Benjamin Augustus and
Ruth (Demon) Tripp [both living in 1906]. Edward H. Tripp died

. His widow resides (1906) in West Somerville, Mass., No. 67,

Wallace St. Their children were

:

3750. 1. Abbie Ruth' Tripp, b. at North Adams, Mass., Jan. 27, 1879; d. in Boston,
JIass., May 14, 1896.

3751. 2. Herbert ycwton^ Tripp, b. in Warren, Ma.ss., July 12. 1882 : d. in Marl-
borough, Mass., Aug. 9, 1888.

3752. 3. Augustus Benjamin' Tripp, b. in JIarlborough. Mass., Dec. 11, 1886. He
resides in Somerville with his mother. He is a very ingenious person.

In his teens he interested himself in wireless telegraphy. An instru-

ment, in this connection, of his device, was exhibited at the St. Louis
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World's Fair in lOOi, in cormection with the English High School

exhibits, that was examined and admired by many people. Later he

lectured on the subject before High Schools. Clubs, Churches, T. M.

C. A., etc.. with satisfactory results, giving explanations and demonstra-

tions that were highly commended.

3748 ir. Heksy EIXISOK^ b. April 5, 1800. at Marlborough. Mass.; d. tliere May 9,

ISfiO.

3749. V. Clara Isadore', b. Feb. 27, 1865, at Marlborough, Mass. : m. there Sept. 11,

1889, Alfred Duane Stebbins, who was born in Westfield, Mass., Sept. 13,

1S58. He fell from the town hall at Marlborough, Mass., where he was
painting, and was instantly killed, Aug. 8, 1S90. He was buried eleven

months from the day he had been married. Seven months later his son

was born, and named for him

:

3753. 1. Alfred Duane" Stehbhis, b. March 14, 1891, at Marlborough, Mass.

She married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., April 17, 1894, Frederick

Louis Rogers, born in Brewster, Mass., Dec. 4, 1866, son of Zemira B. and

MelLssa M. (Small) Rogei-s. Mr. and Mrs. Fred L. Rogers reside at

No. 485 Ash St., Brockton, Mass. They have three sons, viz.

:

3754. 2. Lcroy 'Newton" Rogers, b. Dec. 4, 1894, at Marlborough, JIass.

3755. 3. Everett Ellison" Rogers, b. May 19, 1897, at Brockton, Mass.

3756. 4. Donald Elmore" Rogers, b. March 2, 1994, at Brockton, Mass.

3077. WILLIAM NEWTON', JE. (William". Andrew^ Andrew*, James^,

Moses=, Eichard^), son of William, Sr., and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Fram-

ingliam and Shrewsbury, Mass., was born "near 1810"; and died in Woodville,

a village in the town of Hopkinton, Mass., "about 5 years ago'' (about 1905).

He man-ied in Hopkinton, January 19, 1829, Polly Elmira Woo<ls,* bom in

Westborough, Mass., February 28, 1811; died at Woodville [Hopkinton] "3

years ago"^ , 1907, daughter of Joseph and Lucy (Maynard) Woods of

Westborough and Hopkinton. Mr. Newton resided in Hopkinton (Woodville).

A laborer.
CHILDREN.

3757. i. George Valextixe\ b. May 5, 1830; m. Eliza Dunham.
ii. , child, b. Juue — , 1831 ; d. Oct. 10, 1831, aged 4 mos.

3758. iii. William Edson*. b. March 25, 1833, in Woodville, Mass. [Hopkinton] ; is

living (1910) in Bolton, Mass.; m. in Woodville. Nov. 24, 1858, Maria

Moore of Hopkinton, born Sept. 1, 1840, died at Bolton, Mass., March 13,

1908, daughter of Freeman B. Moore and his wife Lucy Lawrence. Mrs.

Newton was sorely afflicted. She had curvature of the spine—a bad case.

She could not lift her head higher than her knees. She had no children.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton removed from Hopkinton to Bolton twelve years

after their marriage, where they continued to reside. He was a boot-

maker and a farmer. He die<l after 1910.

3759. iv. Veruxa AN^•^ b. June 6, 1835.

37G0. V. Belona Ank*, b. , 1836 (may be same as above i
; m. Kimball Howe.

Their children were

:

37G1. 1. Lucinda" Hoice, b. ; d. .

3762. 2. Nathaniel" Howe, b. ; went West.

3768. 3. Ira Uowe", b. ; went West.

3078. GEOEGE HOLBEOOK NEWTON' (William", Andrew^, Andrew*,

James^, Moses-, Eiehard'), son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of

Framingham and Slirewsbury, Mass., was bom .

• .losEPH Woods" (John', Capt. John*, Benjamin', John', Johni), son of John and Levina

(Ncwtiin) Woods of Southborough and Shrewsbury, was born Jan. 26. 1784. in Southborougb ;

m. 18U7, In Westborough, Llcv May.nabd, b. there 1780, dau. of Nathan, Jr., and Mary (Wil-

liams) Maynard: ros. in Westborough. where tbey had five children; rem, to Hopkinlon and

bad Ave more. Children were: Lucji Maria, b. 1807; d. 1809; Liinj Mariah, 1809; m. 1829,

I/iirenzo Bridges; yolhi Elmira. Fell. 28. 1811; m. ^ViUiam \tH-toii. Jr.; Joseph Warltam.

181.f; Hannah Matilda, Dee. 12. ISl.T; m. (1) Uanlel Rice; m. (2) Charles Newton' (son

of Shubael") ; Prudence, 1817; Otis Lorenzo, 1821; Albert W., 1823; diaries A., 1829;

.tiiiiic Augusta, 182a. See also Woods nolo to No. .WOG.
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He married, December 1, 1830, Lucy Caroline Harrington, daughter of Joshua
and Polly ( ) Harring-ton of Grafton, Mass., where she was born October 1,

1816.

Mr. Newton's children were born, the first at Worcester, the second at Shrews-

bury, the last three at Grafton. He may have resided successively in each town.

CHILDREN.

3TG4. i. Elbbidge Gebrt', b. Jan. 21, 1832.
3765. ii. Maky Jane*, b. May 10, 1834.
3766. iii. Charms Theodore', b. July 4, 1836.
3767. iv. (Perhaps) George H.^ b. [April 27, 1839] ; d. Dec. 27, 1886, aged 47 yrs.,

8 mos.. at Framingham.
3768. V. Fra^'kuk', b. Sept. 1.' 1840.
3769. vi. Sylvia Anx', b. Feb. 5, 1844.

3080. BEXJAMIX D. XEWTON' (William", Andrew', Andrew*, James\
iloses-, Richard^), son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framing-
ham, Shrewsbury and Milford, Mass., was born , 18—

.

He married at Westborough, Mass., March 4, 1832, Lucy Ann Pierce, "both

of Shrewsbury." She was born about 1812. "Mrs. Lucy, the mother, died April

6, 1881, in her TO"' year," at Milford, Mass.

Mr. Newton lived in Hopkinton, where his children were bom. The historian

of Milford credits him to that town and gives the names of four sons. He says

there were other children "whose names I do not recollect."

children.

i. Mary Melint', b. Sept. 1, 1832.

ii. Le\t Lincoln', b. Jan. 9, 1835.

iii. George B.\ b. Nov. 27, 1837.

iv. Frances Ann', b. Dec. 15, 1839.

V. JIartin VanBuren', b. Aug. 10, 1841.

vi. Syl\-ester". b. July 21, 1843.

vii. Orrin G.', b. .

viii. William Henry', b. Dec. 23, 1847.

3081. DANIEL NEWTON', 2d (William", Andrew', Andrew*, James',
Moses-, EichardO, son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framing-
ham and Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom, it is said, in Shrewsbury. I suppose the

grave in Framingham, and the stone inscribed, "Daniel Newton, born February
28, 1812," to be his. Church Hill Cemetery.

He married at Framingham, Mass., April 6, 1837, Martha, "Patty" Goddard,
daughter of Captain Nathan and Polly (Bacon) Goddard* of Framingham, where
she was bom May 22, 1817. Her grave is in the same cemetery with her hus-

band. There are no death dates for either.

Mr. Newton is said, by the historian of Framingham, to have lived in that

town "on the Col. Jonas Clayes place" ; and he gives six cliiklren as having been

born there. A nephew states that Mr. Newton resided in Ashland, Mass.

CHILDREN.

3778. i. Nathan F.', b. Sept. 23, 1839 ; d. Nov. 29, 1840.

3779. ii. Mary Bacon', b. Dec. 8, 1840 ; m. Christoplier Hunt.

• Captaix Nathan Goddard m. (1) Pridence , who d. at Framingham April 9, 1812.
They had, born at Framingham: Cliirles, 1805; Grace, 1806: George. 1808: Ann, 1810.
He m. (2) .Tan. 6. 1814. Polly Bacon and had Nathan, Oct. 1, 1814; Prudence, Oct. 11, 1815;
Martha, -Pattii." May 22. 1817; Hitlii, .Ian. 11. 1819; ilaru, Jan. 30, 1820.

37
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3780. iii. Nathan 0.», b. Aug. II, 1S4:! : m. Oct. 1. 1872. Rebecca Hall. Mi-. Newlon
was a soldier in tbe Civil War ; one of the nine months men of Company
F, 45th Mass. Vol. Infantry ; mustered Sept. 26, 1862 ; discharged by
expiration of service.

3781. iv. Lorenzo', b. Oct. 19, 1848 : d. Nov. 3, 1872, at Framingham.
3782. V. Solomon G.". b. May 16, 1853: d. y.

3783. vi. AuTiiUB', b. April 25, 1862 : d. v.

3082. CHARLES M. NEWTON" (William^ Andrew^, Andrew*, James^
Moses-, Richard'), son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framing-
ham and Shrewsbury, Mass., was born .

He married at Hopkinton, Mass., September 28, 1834, Harriet Marshall Mel-

lon of Hopkinton, daughter of Aaron an<l Martha (Newton) Mellon [who were

married at Southborough August 6, 1815]. She was born at Southborough, Jan-

uary 18, 1816.

He married (2), October 8, 1857, Lucy S. Hunt, daughter of Thomas Thaxter

and Lucy S. (Warren) Hunt of Marlborough.

Mr. Newton resided in Shrewsbury and Ashland, Mass. He had six children

by first wife, born at Shrewsbury, and one by second wife, whose name is unknown
to me.

CHILDREN.

3784. i. Alonzo E.', b. March 17, 1843.

3785. ii. AURELIA M.», b. Aug. 9, 1844 ; d. Aug. 28, 1844.

iii. , son, b. June 28, 1845.

3780. iv. Caroline Matilda', b. Feb. 15, 1847.

3787. V. ^^'aldo Everett', b. Sept. 17, 1848.

3788. tvi. Nathan Walter', b. Dec 10, 1^9.

3083. MARTIN NEWTON". 2d (William". Andrews Andrew\ James^
Moses-, Richard^, son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framing-
ham and Shrewsburj'. Mass., was born .

He married at Southborough, Mass., November 30, 1843, Mrs. Lovina B. Pike

of Hopkinton.

Martin Newton, "2d," is so styled at Shrewsbury, I suppose, to distinguish

him from his cousin of the same name. At date of marriage with Mrs. Pike he

was "of Westborough." Their children were born at Shrewsbury. There may
have been others.

CHILDREN.

3789. i. Henry SyL\-ESTER», b. Oct. 2. 1844 ; d. Sept. 17, 1847, aged 2 yrs.

3790. ii. Sarah Ann', b. Aug. 31, 1846.

3791. iii. Henrietta Adelaide', b. Sept. 2, 1848.

3099. MARTIN NEWTON" (Luther", Andrew-', Andrew*. James'. Moses=,

Ric'hard'). son of Luther and Martha, "Patty"' (Bruce) Newton of Framing-
ham. Mass.. was born there August 2. 1811, and died .

lie married at Southborough, Mass., December 3, 1835, Elmira [also Ahnira]

Fay, daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Pike) Fay* of Southborough, where she

was born August 19, 1814, and where she died June 24, 1837.

•.loHN Fay'. 1). England ahoiil; 1048 : arrived In Boston, 16.")6 ; by second wf.. Susannah
(Shattlck) Morse, he had
David Fav=, h. 1679 ; m. 1699, Sahah Labkin' (dau. John=, Edward') ; res. Marlborough

and bad
Aaron Fav'. I). 1719; m. (1) 1740. Thankful Newton; m. (2) Mrs. Eunice Fahr ; res.

Southborough and had
Nathan Fay*. I). 1747-S: m. 1771. I,|-cy np.AMAS ; ros. SoiithliornuRh and had
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Mr. Newton was "of Framingliam" at date of marriage. The child by that

marriage was born and died at Soutiiborough.

CHILD.

3792. i. James Sullivan", b. Dec. 14, 1836 ; d. Jan. 16, 1839.

3105. CHARLES NEWTON' (Shubael", Andrew^, Andrew*, James^ Moses=,

Richard^), son of Shubael and Abigail (Pike) Newton of Hopkinton, Holliston

and Framingham, Mass.. was born at Holliston, October [T. R.] 8, 1814, Novem-
ber 8, 1814, P. R. He died .

He married at Hopkinton, December 3. 1841, Mrs. Hannah Matilda Rice, widow
of Daniel Rice,* who died December 13, 1840, and daughter of Joseph and Lucy

(Maynard) Wood of Hopkinton. She was bom at Westborough, Mass., December

12, 1815. Her sister married William Newton (3077). See Wood note there.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hopkinton. His first child was born in West-

borough, the others in Hopkinton.
CHILDREN.

3793. i. Edwin A.', b. Nov. 9, 1842.

3794. ii. Abby T.» (twin), b. Feb. 16, 1845.

3795. iii. Louena Hannah' (twin), b. Feb. 16, 1845.

3796. iv. LoMiRA Ann', b. June 18, 1847.

3797. v. Lucy A.«, b. Oct. 12, 1849.

vi. '. child, d. in Westborough, Oct. 12, 1849, may be one of the above or

another one.

3108. DENNIS PIERCE NEWTON' (Joseph^, Josiah=, Joseph*, James',

Moses-, Richard'), son of Deacon Joseph and Polly (Pierce) Newton of Col-

crain, Buckland and Shelburne Falls, Mass., was born at Colerain, October 15,

1830, and died at Kalamazoo, Mich., December — , 1883, aged 53.

He married at Deerfield, Mass., April 1, 1859, Theodocia DeWolf, then of

Lockport, N. Y., daughter of Seth and ( ) DeWolf of Deerfield,

Mass.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. He worked with his father in Buckland, Mass.,

and moved with him to Shelburne Falls. Later he removed to Kalamazoo,

Mich., where he died.

CHILDREN.

3799. ti. .TosEPii Seth', b. . at Buckland: m. Martha .

3S00. ii. Frank DeWolt', b. , at Shelburne Falls ; a carpenter, successful

builder and contractor; was living in 1912.

3801. iii. Charles', b. , at Buckland; m. Martha ; laborer; living in

1912 at Kalamazoo, Mich.
3502. iv. Etta Rachel', b. , 1808; m. in 1889, William Fuller. Thev have one

child

:

3503. 1. Mi/rta' Fuller, b. Jul.v — , 1890.

3117. EDWARD DAVENPORT NEWTON' (Dan«, Josiah^ Joseph*,

James^ Moses-, Richard'), son of Dan and Sybil Rosana (Davenport) Newton
of Hubbardston, Phillipston, Heath, Mass., and New York City, was born March
15, 1835, and died at StateQ Island, N. Y., July 6, 1869.

Samitel FAY^ b. March 14, 1789; m. 1811, Hannah Pike of Hopkinton (.lonathan. Sr.) ;

res. Southlxjrough and had Elmira'. h. 1814: m. Martin Newton' (3099). The two brothers
of Hannah Pike. Jonathan, Jr.. and Benjamin, m. sisters, daughters of Joslah Newton (1859),
and her sister Nabby Is the Abigail Pike who m. Shubael Newton (2343).

• Sie niite to Jonathan Newton\ No. 79.
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He mai-i'ieil in Stateii Island, in the autumn of ISG-i, Caroline Houseman, born

at Staten Island, She died in New York City, October 28, 1903, daughter of

Capt. Jacob Houseman,
CHILD,

3804. i. Carouke JIadeline', b. Feb, 6, 1868, in New York City ; d. in Staten Island,

May — , 1891 ; m, in Staten Island, in the autumn of 1885, George Dell.

Moore, who died in Denver, Colo., , 1802. Their children were:

3805. 1. Percy 'Newton" Moore, b. Aug. — , 1887.

3806. 2. Earn/ Moore, b, JIarch or April —, 1891 ; d. in August, 1891, aged 5 or

6 months.

3119, JONATHAN GLEASON DAVENPORT NEWTON' (Dan«, Josiali',

Joseph*, James'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Dan and Sybil Rosana (Davenport)

Newton of Heath, Mass., and New York City, was bom in Gloucester County,

New Jersey, January 19, 1840.

He married at Portsmouth, Ya., January — , 18CS, Missouri Elizabeth Hud-
gins, daug-hter of Isaiah and Ilallie D, (AYliite) Hudgins of Portsmouth, Va.

She died at Hartford, Conn., December 4, 1894. Seven children.

He married (2) at Hartford, Conn,, December 31, 1896, Mrs. Hannah Louise

(Warner) Randall of Hartford, Conn., daughter of Elisha and Lucy A. (Chap-

man) Warner. No children by this wife.

Mr. Newton was living in 1911 at Parkville, a section of the city of Hartford,

Conn. ; a florist. He has greenliouses that he leases to outside parties, and also

does some market gardening.
CHILDREN.

3807. ti. Edward William', b. Feb. 15, 1869; m. Edith May Scott.

3808. ii. Frank*, b. about 1871, in Norfolk County, Va. ; d. in infancy.

3809. iii. Dora', b. about 1874, in Norfolk County, Va. ; d. in infancy.

3810. tiv. Frank Elmer', b. Sept. 13, 1876; m. Annie Speers.

.3811. V. Edith Edna', b. about 1878, in New York City ; d. at Hartford. Conn.,

about 1882, "aged about 8 years."

3812. tvi. IIfrdert Walter', b. Sept. 6, 1880, in New York City ; m. Olive Brainerd.

3813. vii. Wilder Irving', b. Dec. 24, 1883, at Hartford, Conn. ; m. there Jan. 5, 1905,

Elsie May Nichols of that place. They have no children. Mr. Newton is

emplo.ved as a liuotyper and typesetter on the Hartford Times newspaper,
with his brother, Frank Elmer Newton.

3121. ARTHUR JUDSON NEWTON' (Dan^ Josiah=, Joseph*, Jaines\

Moses-, Richard^), son of Dan and Sybil Rosana (Davenport) Newton of Heath,

Mass., Staten Island and New York City, was born January 4, 1845, and died

at Norfolk, Va,, January 22, 1907.

He married at Norfolk, Va,, January 3 (or 14), 1877, Annie P, Odenhal, a

French school teacher.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided at Norfolk, Va., where four sons were bom to

them. All these four sons are (1911) in the florist business at Norfolk, Va.

CHILDREN.

8814. ti. Arthur Merle", h. .Vug. 12, 1878; ra, Bessie M. Sin'lliug.

3815. ii. Ernest Judson', b. Feb. 19, 1881 ; m. .

3810. tiil. Willie .Tames", b. .Tuly 2, 1884; m. Bertie E. Slrvcus.

.1S17. iv. Ai.To.x Ro.scoE", b. .Ian. .'!I, 1SS7: luun. in 191(i.

3136. GEORGE CUNE NEWTON' (George", Josiah^, Joseph*, James^
Moses-, Richard'), son of (Jeorge and Mary Ann (Davenport) Newton of Heath

and Shelburno Falls, Mass,, was born at Shelburno Falls, August 22, 1843.
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He married at East Charlemont, Ifass., November 13, 1870, Fannie Elizabeth

Kendrieks, daughter of Ansel and Fanny Lucilda (Barbar) Kendricks of Heath,

Mass., bom November 18, 1846.

Mi. and Mrs. Newton reside in East Charlemont, Mass. He was graduated

from Brown University, Jime, 1869. He is a person of literary tastes and pur-

suits. I wish here to thank him for the valuable assistance he has given me in

gathering data for this part of my record.

3818. i. Evens Kendkicks', b. Aug. 18, 1882, at ; was graduated from the Wor-
cester Polytechnic Institute, June, 1906, Mechanical Engineering Depart-

ment. In January, 1908, was employed in the otiice of the Buffalo Forge
Company, dictating lettere. Later was in various places in Canada putting

ventilating apparatus into large buildings. In summer of 1911, in New
York City in the office of a developing company. "He inherits the art of

laughing from his mother."

3138. ALTON JUDSON" (George^ Josiah^, Joseph*, James^ Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of George and Mary Ann (Davenport) Newton of Heath and Shel-

burne Falls, Mass., was bom at the latter town, April 8, 1854, and died at East

Charlemont, Mass., December 19, 1886.

He marrietl, March 16, 1884, Delia Elizabeth Carley of Heath, Mass.

CHILD.

3819. i. Shirley Peael', b. Dec. 26, 1884 ; was graduated from the Massachusetts
Institute of Technology, Chemical Department, in June. 1906 ; in 1908 was
assistant chemist in a prominent paint manufacturing company in Cleve-

land, Ohio ; in 1911 at Newark, N. J., in same line of work.

3142. DANIEL HOWE NEWTON" (James«, Ebenezer", Joseph*. James^
Moses-, Eiehard^), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton of Hubbardston and
Greenfield, Mass., was bom at Hubbardston, June 22, 1827, and died at Brook-

line, Mass., May 19, 1911, in his 84th year.

He married at Esses, Mass., September 24, 1862, Mary Abby Cogswell, daugh-

ter of Humphrey Choat and Sally Hidden (Burnham) Cogswell of Essex, Mass.

She was bom at Hampstead, N. H., March 27, 1835. She was living in 1912.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived a few years after marriage in Greenfield, Mass.,

wlicre their two children were bom. They both were members of the Second

Congregational Church there; he on profession in 1858 and she by letter in

1863. Later they removed to Holyoke, Mass., which thereafter became their place

of residence.

Mr. Newton was a man of large business ability, and with his brothers under-

took large enterprises, which they carried through with satisfying results. These

brothers were all prominent men in the affairs of Holyoke and Massachusetts.

A relative of his writes thus of him : "He was one of the most attractive

personalities I ever knew; bright, cheerful, sympathetic, generous, and of great

l)usiness ability."

To him I am indebted for this record of father's posterity. The gathering of

the data covered a full year of effort. He took much interest in my endeavor

for the family, and I regret that he cannot enjoy the completed work.

CHILDREN.

3820. ti. James Stuart', b. June .30, 1863; m. Adeline France.s Curtis.

3821. ii. Alice Cogswell', b. April 6, 1865, at Greenfield, Mass. ; d. there May 27,

1865.
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3143. JOSEPH DRURY NEWTON' (James«, Ebenezer^, Joseph*, James',

Moses-, Richard^), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton, was bom in Hub-
bardston. Mass., December 9, 1828. He died at Gardner, Mass., April 10, 1905,

in his 77th year.

He married at Shelburne, Mass., November 23, 1853, Prudence Hunt Alvord,

daughter of Adolphus and Naomie (Baniard) Alvord of Shelburne, Mass. She

was born at Shelburne, Mass., August 3, 1831, and died at Gardner, Mass., May
6, 1891, aged nearly 60.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided, during a part of their married life, in Green-

field, Mass., where their children were born. They were both members of the Sec-

ond Congregational Church of Greenfield, he uniting on profession in 1874, and

his wife by letter in 1861. Later they lived in Gardner, Mass.

CHILDREN.

3822. i. Arthur Eugene', b. Sept. 20, 18.54 ; d. in Greenfield, July 6, 185G.

3823. til. Frank Arthur*, b. Jan. 18, 1857: m. Lydia Julia Gentler Bull.

3824. tiii. Charles Sumner*, b. Jan. 3, 1803 : m. Laura Ann Walker.

3825. iv. Eliza Alvord*, b. Sept. 6, 1805. in Greenfield. Mass. She united with the

Second Congregational Church there in 1880 : m. in Gardner, Mass.,

Sept. 20, 1803. George Hubert Frary, sou of Hubert Harry and Elizabeth

(White) Frary of Whately, Mass. He was born at Potsdam, N. Y., July

25, 1862. They reside, 1907, at Charlemont, Mass., where five children

were born, viz.

:

3828. 1. Hubert Hale' Frary, b. March 5, 1895.

3829. 2. Evelyn Newton' Frary. b. Aug. 24, 1896.

3830. 3. James Xewtoii' Frary, b. April 2.'?, 1900 ; d. May 30, 1900.

3831. 4. George Hubert' Frary, b. March 21. 1904.

3832. 5. Robert ir/iifc' Frary. b. April 29, 1005.

3826. tv. Alfred Clinton", b. March 6, 18ii9; m. Lillian .\nn Pepoon.
3827. vi. Sarah Sophia*, b. Jan. 25, 1872 ; d. Aug. 12, 1872.

3145. JAMES HALE NEWTON' (James«, Ebenezer-', Josephs JamesS
Moses-, Richard^), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton, was bom at Hub-
bardston, Mass., January 13, 1832.

He married (1) in Worcester, Mass, November 23, 1863, Susan Wadsworth
Taft, daughter of Calvin Taft and his wife Susan (Wadsworth) Taft of Worces-

ter, Mass. She was bom in Uxbridge, Mass.. February 22, 1842, and died at

Holyoke, Mass., June 21, 1900, aged 58. vShe was the mother of his four children

;

the oldest born in Greenfield, the last three born in Holyoke, Mass.

He married (2), in Wellesley, Mass.. June 29, 1904, Emily Norcross, daughter

of Warren Fisher and Emily (Colburn) Norcross of AVellesloy, Mass. She was

born in Winchester, Mass., August 17, 1859.

James H. Newton resided with his parents in Greenfield as a child, and for

a short time after his marriage; then removed to Holyoke, Mass., where he. with

his present wife, now (1-1-1907) resides. In 1851 he united with the Second

Congregational Church at Greenfield on profession. He was interested with his

brothers in their maii,y financial enterprises.

CHILDREN.

3833. ti. Edward Taft", b. Pec. 15, 18(i4 ; m. Alice Winnifred Buckland.

38:^4. tii. Frederick Halk', b. Feb. 23, 1866; in. Lottie Ann Brown.
3835. iii. Eliza Taft", b. Jan. 22, 1868; unm. : resides (1—1—1907 > Holyoke, Mass.

3836. tiv. James Bertram", b. Aug. 11. 1S76; ni. Uiibcita Fairfield Conau.

3146. MOSES NEWTON' (James'', El.cupzcr', Josephs James\ MosesS

Richard'), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton of Hubbardston and (^ireen-

field. Mass., was born at Hubbardston. October 27, 1833. and died at Holyoke,

Mass.. June 10, 1911.
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He married at Deerfield. Mass., November 3, 1859, Maria Bacon Armes, daugh-

ter of John Boyden and Hannah (Dickinson) Armes of Deerfield, where she

was born March 12, 1837. She was living in Holyoke. Mass., in 1911.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived for a time after marriage in Greenfield, Mass.

Their first two children were born there. They removed to Holyoke, where three

other children were born, and where they have continued to reside. Mr. Newton

unit«l with the Second Congregational Church at Springfield on profession

in 1858, and his wife united by letter in 1861.

The following I quote from the Boston Journal of June 10, 1911: "Holyoke,

June 10. This city lost one of its leading manufacturers to-day in the death

of Moses Newton at the age of 77 years. Mr. Newton, who was a native of

Hubbardston, had lived in Holyoke for more than fifty years. He founded the

Chemical Paper Company and the Newton Paper Company, and was one of the

founders of the Hoosac Tunnel and Wilmington railroad. He had extensive lum-

ber interests in southern Vermont. He leaves a widow, two daughters and one

son."

CHILDREN.

3837. i. Laura Maria', b. March 21, 18(51 ; d. at Holyoke, Ma.ss.. April 0. 1898;

m. there .Tune 19. IS.Sl, Charles Henry Whiting, son of William Baily

and Elizabeth (Miirkey* Whiting of Holyoke, where he was bom Sept. 9,

1858. They resided in Holyoke, where he died Jlarch 24, 1887. No chil-

dren. She married (2l at Holyoke, July 6. 1892, Edwin Leander Kirk-

land, son of Philip Marvin and Lucy Ann (Kelseyl Kirkland of West-
brook, Conn., where he was born. Xo children by this marriage.

3838. ii. Susie Ellen', b. Oct. 12, 1804, at Greenfield, Mass. : m. at Holyoke, Oct. 12,

1880. Henry Lucius Russell, son of Robert and Ellen Maria (Cooley)

Russell of Holyoke. where he was born April 4, 18(51. They were living,

1907, in Holyoke, where their children were born. These children were :

1. Xewton Harold' Russell, b. .June 11. 1888.

2. Erclyn' Russell, b. Oct. 17, 1890; d. Dec. 25, 1891.

3. Robert Heiin/' Russrll. b. April 9, 1893.

4. Stuart Alien' Russell, b. May 9, 1895.

.5. Laura Ellen' Russell, b. March 16, 1903.

3839. iii. Alice Cuilds", b. April 17. 1870; m. at Holyoke, Oct. 17, 1906. Alfred Tay-
lor .Tudd, son of Harvey and Catherine S. ( 1 Judd of South
Hadley. Mass., where he was born July 28, 1865. They reside, 1907. at

Greenfield. Mass.
3840. tiv. Herbert Boyden', b. Dec. 21, 1874; m. Katherine Stuart Ware.
3841. v. MO.SES Benjamin', b. June 20, 1880 ; d. May 20, 1883.

3149. JOHN CARTER NEWTON' (James", Ebenezer^ Joseph', James^
Moses-, Richard^), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton, was born in Green-

field, Mass., April 21, 1838. He died at Wilmington, Vt, September 30, 1899,

aged 61.

He married in New York City, N. Y., November 28, 1865, Frederica Lela

Vulte, daughter of Charles W. and Pamela (Palmer) Vulte of New York City.

She was bom in New York City, April 29, 1835, and died at Holyoke, Mass.,

April 10, 1896, aged 61.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Holyoke and there their four children were

bom.
children.

3842. i. Harriet Ensign', b. Oct. 16, 18(58, in Holyoke, Mass. ; m. in Wilmington,
Vt., Oct. 16, 1895, Walter Holbrook Draper, born at West Dedham, Mass.,

May 25, 1866, .son of Charles Edward and .\shacia Priscilla (Tubbs)
Draper of West Dedham, Mass. They reside (1—1—1907) at Mount
Vernon, N. Y.. and have one daughter:

3846. 1. Lcia' Draper, h. July 29, 1896, at Wilmington, Vt.

3843. ii. Mary Elizabeth', b. Aug. 2. 1870, at Holyoke, Mass. ; m. at Wilmington,
Vt.. Sept. 16. 1890. Harry Alonzo Cushing, born at Lynn. Mass., ,
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1870, son of Alvin Mathew and Elizabeth Hannah (Peai'sonsl Gushing
of Springfield, Mass. They reside at 37 Madison Ave., New York.

3844. iii. Eveleex Vulte', b. Sept. 9. 1S73, at Holyoke, Mass. ; m. at New Rochelle.

N. Y.. March 9, 1901, William Louis Packard, born at Pettigrove, N. .T..

Sept. 25, 1876, son of William Louis and Sarah A. (Fales") Packard of

Pettigrove, N. J. They reside (1—1—1907) at Hornell, N. Y., and have
four children

:

3847. 1. Katherinc Fales' Paclard. b. Oct. 1, 1902, at Wilmington, Vt.

3848. 2. John Carte)-' Packard (twin), b. April 30, 1905. at Geneva, N. Y.
3849. 3. William Louis" Paekard (twin), b. April 30, 1905, at Geneva. N. Y.

3850. 4. EUzaleth Scu-ton' Packard, b. July 6, 1906, at Hornell, N. Y.
3845. iv. JoA>'NA Carter*, b. July 22, 1870, at Holyoke, Mass. : m. at Holyoke, Mass.,

Feb. 17, 1898, Andrew deMartini Cuneo, born in New York City, Feb. 19,

1873, son of Louis and Carlotta (Casazza) deMartini Cuneo of San
Francisco, Calif. They reside (1—1—1907) at Richmond Hill, Long
Island, N. Y., and have two children

:

3851. 1. Antonio Newton' Cuneo, b. Mav 2, 1899, at Port Richmond, Staten Island,

N, Y.
3852. 2. Maddelena deMartini' Cuneo. b. Jan. 13, 1901, at Richmond Hill, Long

Island, N. T.

3175. WILLIAM NEWTON', JE. (William", Alvan^, Paul*, JosiaW, Moses=,

Richard^), son of William and Sarah (Hoar) Newton of Northborough and
Berlin, Mass., was born , 180—

.

He married (intention in both Millbury and Sutton, Mass., August 20, 1827),

in Grafton, Mass., September 24, 1827, Phebe D. Guild of Sutton.

William Newton, Jr., at date of marriage is called "of Millbury," Mass. His
first child was born in Sutton, and he may have lived there a few years. Later

he lived in Providence, E. I., where three children were born, and then in

Grafton, where all four of the children are recorded. No deaths of the family

in Millbury, Sutton or Grafton.

CHILDREN.

3853. i. Sarah J.', b. Aug. 3, 1828, "in Sutton": recorded in Grafton.
3854. ii. Caroline GouLD^ b. Jime 24, 1830, at Providence : recorded in Grafton.

38.55. iii. William H.', b. Nov. 28. 1831, at Providence; recorded in Grafton.

3850. iv. William', b. Nov. 2, 1S33, at Providence ; recorded in Grafton.

3178. ALVIN NEWTON' [whom I suppose to be the son of William"

(Alvan^, Paul'', Josiah-', Moses", EichardO and Sarah (Hoar) Newton of North-

borough and Berlin, born — , 180—] married Mary Dexter. They had children.

One was

3857. i. iL\RY Augusta', b. in Boston, Mass., April 3, 1840. She married at Newton,
Mass., Nov. 22, 1860, George Francis Livermore, son of Oliver, born June
21, 1830. Coal dealer in Newton. They have four children :

3858. 1. Mahcl Angusta' Livermore, b. , 1861.

3859. 2. Oliver Dea-ter' Livermore, h. , 1866.
3800. 3. George C.° Livermore, b. , 1871.
3861. 4. Wendell Brackets Livermore. b. , lS7t!.

.•ili)4. REV. BKN.TAMTN BALL NEWTON' (.Tosiah", Alvan\ PauP. Josiah^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Josiah and Lydia (Ball) Newton of Northborough,
Mass., and St. Albans, Vt., was born at St. Albans, Vt., July 29, 1808, and died

at Brooklyn, N. Y.. January 17, 1875, aged 60 years, 6 months.

Tie married at St. Albans, Vt., November 17, ]S;!5, Harriet Maria Smith,

daughter of Jolni and i^Iarin Waitstill (Curtis) Smith of St, Albans, Vt. She
was born April 19, ISK!, and died in St. Albans, W,\y 23, 1838.
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He married (2) in Bradford, Vt., February 3, 1842, Adeline Prichard, daugh-
ter of George Washington and Elizabeth (Pearsons) Prichard of Bradford, Vt.,

where she was bom December 22, 1817. She died at Plainfield, N. J., May 25,

1899, aged 81 years, 5 months.

Mr. Newton was educated at the University of Vermont, situated at Burling-

ton, Vt., and at Andover Theological Seminary. He filled pastorates at Platts-

burg, N. T.. 1836 to 1839 or 1840 ; then at Chelsea till 1846—these in the Con-

gregational Church, and in the Episcopal Church was assistant clergyman at

Holy Trinity Church at Brooklyn, L. I., from Febi-uary, 1867, to September,

1869.

It is not stated that he filled a pastorate at St. Albans, Vt. ; but his family

resided there from about 1848 to 1859, for there the five youngest of his chil-

dren were born.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

3862. ti. John Worthington» (Capt.), b. Aug. 27, 1836, at Plattsburg, N. T. ; m.
Elizabeth Scott Parsons.

3863. ii. Harriet Maria Smith', b. May 11, 1838, at Plattsburg, N. Y. ; d. at St.

Albans, Vt., Feb. 21, 1859, aged 20 yrs., 9 mos.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

3864. iii. Ellen', b. Sept 16. 1812. at Chelsea, Vt. ; d. there Sept. 26. 1842.

3865. iv. George', b. April 27. 1844, at Chelsea, Vt. ; d. there Sept. 10, 1845.

3866. V. Elizabeth Prichard', b. Jan. 15, 1846, at Chelsea, Vt. ; resides (1907) at

205 East Ninth St., Plainfield, N. J. She married at Brooklyn, N. Y., June
4, 1874, George Henry Goddard, son of Edward Lewis Goddard of Rut-
land, Vt., by his wife Elizabeth (Worth) of Nantucket, Mass., born in

Charlemont, N. H., Oct. 27, 1845. Their children, all born at Plainfield,

N. J., were

:

3872. 1. John Neu-ton' Goddard. b. Jan. 7, 1876; resides (1907) at Herculaneum,
Mo. ; m. June 30, 1903, Kathryn Turpin, born Oct. 1, 1880, daughter of

Thomas Jefferson Turpin (born at Glencoe, Gallatin County, Ky.,

Dec. 28, 1848) and his wife, Mary Sophia (Buckner) (born at Erlanger,
Kenton County. Ky., May 11, 1852). Tlieir children were:

3877. 1. Mary Elizabeth'" Goddard,' b. Sept. 22, 1004, at Corpus Christi, Texas.
3878. 2. Thomas TurpiA" Goddard (twin), b. Dec. 1, 1906, at Herculaneum, Mo.
3870. 3. Frederick Worth" Goddard (twin), b. Dec. 1, 1906, at Herculaneum,

Mo.
3873. 2. Frederick Worth' Goddard. b. Sept. 1, 1877.

3874. 3. Harriet' Goddard. b. Sept. 28. 1880.

3875. 4. Margaret' Goddard. b. April 6, 1882.

3876. 5. Elizabeth' Goddard, b. Nov. 6, 1881.

3867. vi. William Josiah'. b. March 10, 1848, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. there, Feb. 7,

1862. aged nearly 14.

3868. vii. JIary IX)Lns.\». b. Nov. 19, 1849, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. there, March 16,

1862, aged 13 yrs., 4 mos.
3869. viii. Adeline Prichard', b. Jan. 23. 18.52, at St. Albans, Vt. ; resided (1907) at

821 Central Ave., Plainfield, N. J. She married in Plainfield, N. J., Sept.

15, 1897, as his second wife, John Milton Whiton, fire insurance broker,
son of James Morris Whiton of Antrim, N. H., and his wife, Mary Eliza-
beth (Knowlton) of Boston, Mass., born in Boston, June 7, 1845. They
have no children.

3870. ix. Benjamin Ball', Jr., b. Dec. 19, 1854, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. at Pueblo,
Col., .July 31, 1898: unm. He was a civil engineer, railroading his
specialty. He was educated at Trinity School, Brooklyn, N. Y. ; Norwich
Academy, Northfield, Vt., and The Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy,
N. Y., Class of 1877. His work was on the city surveyor's staff, Brooklyn,
N. Y., Foxburg and CHarion Railway, Foxburg, Pa., Reading Railway

—

supervisor of terminals at Philadelphia and first assistant superintendent,
and the drainage lands at Chicago, 111.

3871. X. 'Edward Pearsons (Rev.), b. Aug. 28, 1859, at St. Albans, Vt. : was edu-
cated at Trinity School, Brooklyn, N. Y. ; St. John's School, Manlius,
N. Y. : Trinity College. Hartford. Conn., Class of 1881 : Berkeley
Divinity School, Class of 1886. He is a clergyman of the Episcopal

26
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t'luurli; was ordained deacon by Hisliop John Williams o£ Connecticut;
ordained priest, by Bishop John Franklin Spaulding of Colorado, at
Denver, Col., Dec. IS, 1881. His pastorates have been: Rector of
Holy Trinity Cliurch, Pueblo. Col., 1886 to 1002 ; senior curate of
Calvary Church, New York City, 1002 to lOOT. In the latter year he
went on a three years' mission of the church to Valdez, Alaska, where he
was in 1011. On Feb. 8, 1012. he was unitetl in marriage to Caroline
Burton Hart of New York. In June. 1014, they were living in their new
home at The Rectory. Hyde Park-on-Hudson. N. Y.. and on June 24. 1014.
he was given the degree of Doctor of Divinity.

3196. LUMAS HEMINWAT NEWTON' (Josiah^, Alvan=, Paul*. Josiah',

Moses-, EichardO. son of Josiali and Lydia (Ball) Newton of St. Albans, Vt.,

was bom there July 3, 1812, and died at Pontiac, Mich.. July 26, 1881. Burial
and monument in Oak Hill Cemetery, Pontiac, Mich.
He married at Eochester, Oakland Co., Mich., April 28, 1850, by Eev. Mr.

Hill, Sarah Aim Averill, daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Fowler) Averill

of Eochester, N. T., where she was born September 15, 1827. She died October
26, 1898, at Pontiac, Mich. Burial there.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools of St. Albans, Yt., the St.

Albans Academy and the Burlington Colleg;e. Becoming of age, he spent a

season on Lake Erie. At the age of twenty-two years he went to New Orleans,

La., and shipped on a merchant vessel to the West Indies and thence to Liver-

pool, England. He seems to have liked the sea, and shipped from Liverjiool to

the East Indies and various South American ports, after which he returned

to Massachusetts. In a short time he shipped again, from New Bedford, Mass.,

on a whaling expedition which took him into the south seas, around Cape Horn
and to the Islands of the Pacific Ocean, which he visited, being absent two years.

He made a second voyage which lasted four years. He had shipped in the first

place as ship carpenter. He evidently made good use of his spare time to study

navigation as well as to become familiar with the duties of a seaman, for at

the last of his sailing we find him Captain of the ship Massachuseffs.

In 1847 he accompanied a friend to Michigan and established the first flour

mills at Lakcville, Thornville and Eochester. Being pleased with the jirospccts

in Michigan he decided to settle there. Three years after his arrival he bought

a section of land in Pontiac township and became a farmer. Being an excellent

manager he was a successful one. A Eepublican in i)olitics, he was one of the

leaders for the Union during the Civil War. As a man he was moral and upright

in every respect. He gave liberally to all charitable purijoses, and was ever ready

to help a friend in need. Socially he was pleasing and graceful in his manners

and an agreeable companion. A man of refined tastes—a father much beloved.

I have seen a picture of him. He had the head and face of a typical philanthro-

pist.

The parents and grandparents of his wife were natives of Massachusetts. Her
pedigree was not given to me.

"There were twelve children born to them," ten of whom became adults. The
narnt^ of eleven were sent to me; also the names of fourteen grandchildren,

witli nil dates of any kind.

CHILDREN.

3880. i. Helen Florence', b. Feb. — , ISSl ; d. July 7, 18G4. "Age 13 y. 7 m. 5 d."

3881. ii. JosiAH Benjami.n'. b. , 185- ; d. April 10, 1899; lawyer; m. Emma
H. Davis.

3882. tiii. Lumas Clay', b. , 185- ; m. Emma J. Richard.son.

3883. iv. Emma Cuaklotte'. b. , 185- ; m. Franklin L. Galloway, engineer;

have five children, and are living. 1014, in Pontiac. Mich. Their children
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1. ilahel Caroline' Oalloicaii, b. .

2. ilareia ^cictori' Gallowai/. b. .

3. Neicton James' Galloiraii. b. .

4. Frankie Emma' Galloirati. b. .

5. Thomas Foster' Galloiraii, b. .

3884. v. SrsiE JIat', b. , 185- : m. George H. Kyle, farmer, who died Dec. 26,

1902. Their children were:
1. Grade Mai/' Kyle. b. .

2. Lola Helen' Kyle. b. .

3885. vi. Sarah Ann', b. , IS— ; m. William B. Richardson, a business mau
in Pontiac, Mich., where they reside. Children

:

1. Mildred lone' Riehardson, b. .

2. Bernieia Mae' Richardson, b. .

.3. Alice Brandon' Richardson, b. .

3886. vii. Lucia Bell', b. , 18— ; living, 1914, in Detroit, Mich.
3887. viii. Nettie Nellie', b. , 18— ; living, 1914, in Detroit, Mich.
3888. ix. Maecia Averill', b. about 1875 ; d. Aug. 20, 1905, "aged 30."

3889. X. DA\^D PIomer', b. , 18— : living, 1914, in Detroit, Mich., a "Doctor."
3890. xi. JrUA Bernicia'. b. , 18— ; living, 1914, in Detroit, Mich. ; unm.

;

P. O. address, 544 Second Ave.

3222. SILAS WHITCOMB NEWTON' (Alvm^ Alvan^, Paul*, Jos^ah^

Moses-, Richard^), son of Alvin and Sarah (Whiteomb) Newton of Nortliborough,

Mass., and Swanton, Vt., was bom at St. Albans, Vt., September 22, 1809, and
died at Swanton, Vt., December 8. 1868, aged 59.

He married in Swanton, Vt., February 17, 1833, Charlotte Amanda Smith,

daughter of John and Esther (Austin*) Smith of Swanton, Vt., where she was

born May 27, 1815, and where she died October 25, 1864, aged 49.

Mr. Newrton resided in Swanton, Vt. All of his children, except the youngest,

were bom there.

children.

3891. i. Charlotte Arethusa*, b. Nov. 24, 1833, at Swanton, Vt. ; d. in Salem,

Ore., May 9, 1897, aged nearly 64. She had been a school teacher o£

some experience. She married in Swanton, Vt., Nov. 24, 1856, Henry
Whetstone Stondenmeyer, son of Edward and Rosa (Whetstone) Stonden-

meyer, a planter near Autaugaville in the County of Autauga, Ala., who
came from South Carolina when quite a young man. Rosa Whetstone
was a native of Autauga County, Ala. Their son, Henry W., was born

on the plantation nt-ar Autaugaville, Oct. 21, 18.32. and died in Brown-
wood, Brown County, Texas, Nov. 20, 1880, aged 48. He was a. book-

keeper and traveling man. Their children were

:

3808. 1. Uermione' Stondenmeyer. b. May 17, 18.58. in Lowndesboro, Ala. ; was
living in 1907 in Evergreen, Ala. ; m. in Brownwood, Texas, Sept. 15,

1880, Augustus Battles Famham, youngest son of .John Hilton and
Nancy (Crosby I FarnhamJ of Exeter, N. H., and Belleville, Ala., born
at Belleville, Ala., March 2, 1857, died in Evergreen, Ala., July 18, 1906.

Children

:

•3905. 1. John Hilton'" Farnham, b. Aug. 3, 1881, in Belleville, Ala., d. there

April 4, 1903.

3906. 2. George Robert'" Farnham, b. Aug. 27, 1883, in Belleville, Ala.

3907. 3. Aline'" Farnham (twin), b. Feb. 11, 1885, in Belleville, Ala., resides

with her mother in Evergreen, Ala.

3908. 4. Augusta" Farnham (twin), b. Feb. 11, 1885, in Belleville, Ala., resides

with her mother in Evergreen, Ala.

• Esther Austin was the dau. of John and Sally (Austin) Austin. John Austin was a
soldlor of the Revolution, and his wid.. S.vllt Ai'STIN, was a Revolutionary pensioner.

t John Hilton Farnham was b. in Exeter Village, N. H. ; went South when 20 years o£
age. In a few years he m. N.vxcY Crosby, near Belleville. Ala., and lived there nearly all his

life. His wife died in 1879, and his-youngest son, Augustus B., marrying the following year,
he made his home with them. In 1903 they moved to Evergreen, Ala., ten miles east ot
Belleville. The churchyard is in Belleville, and they considered the two towns to be equally
their home towns. He was a merchant in Evergreen after the Civil War. going back and
forth from his home to his business. He was living in 1907, aged nearly 88 years, and very
feeble. Thus he would have been born about 1819.
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3910. 5. Mary Newton'" Farnham, b. .Tiiue 14, ISSS, in Belleville, Ala.

3899. 2. Mine'' Stondeiimciici; b. Sept. 12, ISoO, at AutauRaville, Ala.; living in

1907 at San Angelo, Texas ; m. in Brownwood, Texas, Sept. 5, 1882,

Milton Mays, ' a lawyer, and, in 1907, Probate Judge of Tom Green

County, Texas ; son of John Manuel Mays of North Carolina and his

wife, Sarah (Fullbrightl Mays, who was of Virginia; b. , 1S44,

in Madison County, Tenn. : resides in San Angelo, Texas. They have

an only child :

3911. 1. Hermione'" JIays, b. Jan. 27, 1887, at San Angelo, Texas.

3900. 3. Bernard^ Stondcnmciiri: b. Dec. —1862, in Belleville, Ala.; d. there Sept.

— , 1865.

3901. 4. Bcniice" Stoiidciimci/cr. b. April 21. 1864, in Belleville, Ala.: resides,

1907, in Salem, Ore. Unm.
3902. 5. Edward' Stoiidciimciier. b. June 18, 1866, in Belleville, Ala.; d. at Ever-

green, Ala., Nov. S, 1868.

3903. 6. Uoinj Newton" Stondenmeyer, b. Feb. 6, 1872, in Opelika, Ala.; unm.;

resides, 1907, with his sister Bernice, in Salem, Ore., where their mother

left them a little home.
3892. tii. Charles Adelbert*, b. Jan. 27, 1836 ; ra. Lucie C. Bullard.

3893. tiii. George W^ITCOMB^ b. Feb. 12, 1838 ; m. Mary L. Skeels.

3894. iv. Benjamin Franklin (Rev.), b. Oct. 20, 1840; d. at St. Louis, Mo., Nov. 2,

lOO.'i, aged 65 : unm. He served three years as a soldier in the Civil War.
and was a prisoner for fifteen days in Libby prison. He received his

collegiate education at Oberlin College, in Ohio ; studied theology at

Union Theological Seminary at New York City ; filled pastorates at

Ipswich, Ma.ss. ; Texarkana, Texas ; St. Louis, Mo.,—where he was for

twenty-five years. He was an Episcopal clergyman.

3895. V, Emily REBECCA^ b. Dec-. 20, 1842 ; living, 1907, at Elizabethtown, Ohio ; m.

James O, Tebou.
3896. tvi. Jasper Pierce" (M.D.t, b. March 12, 1845; m. Harriet Ladd.

3897. vii. Sarah ANN^ b. March 4. 1847 ; m. at Swanton, Vt., March 4, I860, Nelson

L. Hungerford. son of Elijah and Sallie Ann (Skeels) Hungerford of

Highgate, Vt., born there Sept. 12, 1839, and died in Franklin. Vt., Dec.

12, 1891. Mrs. Hungerford was living at Highgate Center, Vt.. June 17.

1907. An only child was :

3904. 1. Walter yewtnii' Hungerford, b. July 29, 1866. in Franklin, Vt. ; m. Oct.

24, 1892, Maggie May Barber of Beekmantown, N. Y„ b. Jan. 1, 1873.

They reside at Highgate Springs, Vt. Their children were :

3912. 1. Vera Barber"' Hungerford, b. Aug. 25, 1895, at St. Albans, Vt.

3913. 2. Kuby Sarah" Hungergford, b. Oct. 29, 1896, at St. Albans, Vt.

.3014. 3. Nelson Loomis'" Hungerford, b. April 8, 1898, at St. Albans. V(.

391.5. 4. Florence May" Hungerford, b. Aug. 13, 1899, at St. Albans, \t.

.3916. 5. George Barber" Hungerford. b. Nov. 29, 1900, at Franklin. Vt.

3917. 6. Walter Newton" Himgerford, Jr., b. June 2, 1902, at Franklin, Vt.

.3918. • 7. Hazel Helena" Hungerford, b. Sept. 24, 1903, at Franklin, Vt.

3919. 8. .Tessye Burgess" Hungerford, b. Oct. 14, 1904, at Highgate Springs, Vt.

3920. 9. Frederic Maxwell" Hungerford, b, June 3, 1906, at Highgate Springs.

Vt.

3895a. tviii. Sanford ILiMiLTON* (JLD.), b. Dec. 9, 1849; m. Emma E. Thompson.
3896a. fix. Cyrus G.\le*, b. Aug. 20, 1852; m. Gertrude Cox.

.3897a. X. Walter Russell' (Prof.), b. May 28. 1855, at Hi.ghgate, Vt.. m. at Burl-

ington, Vt., Aug. 29, 1888, Clara Pease, daughter of Peter Edward and
Cordelia Phelps (Rich) Pease of Burlington, Vt, She was born at Char-

lotte. Vt., Aug. 11, 1860. They reside, 1912, at New Brunswick, N. J.

No children. Professor Newton was educated at the University of Ver-

mont (A.B. degree) and Syracuse Univei-sity (A.M. and Ph.D. degrees) ;

was one and a half years in Union Tlieological Seminary, New Y'ork City.

Since 1905, Professor of the Gennan language and literature at Rutgers
College, New Brunswick, N. J. Mrs. Newton also took the A.B. degree

at the University of Vermont.

322.3. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Alvin", Alvan=. VauW Josiah', Moses=, Eich-

ard'), sou of Alvin and Sarah (Whitconib) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was bom
at St. Albans, Vt., February 17, 1811, and died in Eutland, Vt, May 8, 1894,

aged 83,
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He married Betsey Butler, daughter of Samuel Butler of Fairfield, Vt. She
died at Galesville, Vt., in 1874. She was sister to Wilder Pierce Butler, who
married Eebecea E. Newton^ (3227).

Mr. j^ewton was a mechanic and farmer. He lived in Richford, Vt., where

his children were born. The eldest one gives date of her own birth and states

of the others, "There were two years between their ages."

CHILDREN.

3921. i. Sarah .Jane', b. Sept. 7. 1&35 ; living in 1907 ; m. at Richford, Vt, Sept. 15,

1854, Ahira Heath, son of Elisha and Mary (Noyes) Heath of Richford,

Vt., where he was born Oct. 1, 1833. They reside at 61 Pine St., Rutland,
Vt. Their children were :

3928. 1. Alice Elcira' Heath, b. March 21, 1859.

3928a. 2. Maru Clark' Heath, b. .Tune 14, 1861.

3929. 3. Alvin Ahira' Heath, h. Feb. 18, 1864.

3930. 4. Elmer William" Heath, b. Sept. 30, 1868.

3931. 5. Mart/ Lillian' Heath, b. May 16, 1872; d. Aug. 8. 1872.
3922. ii. Franklin', b. , 1837 : d. about 1859, aged 22 : not married.
3923. iii. Wilder', b. , 1839 ; d. about 1859, aged 20, unm.
3924. h: Alvin', b. . 1841 : d. 1844, aged 3 yrs. ; was drowned.
3925. v. David', b. , 1.843 ; not heard from since 1882.
392G. vi. Rebecca", b. , 1845 ; d. in Burlington, Vt. ; m. in Canada, Dennis

Bourne. After a few yeare they moved to Rutland, Vt., and later to

Burlington, Vt., where she died. She had two sons

:

3932. 1. Murrey' Bourne, b. ; in creamery business in Burlington.
3933. 2. Robert' Bourne, b. ; in creamery business with his brother in

Burlington, Vt.

3927. vii. Maria', b. , 1847 ; d. a few years before her sister Rebecca died

;

m. Tobias, who died soon after marriage.

3231. EOSWELL HAERIS NEWTON^ (Williams, Cotton^, PauK Josiah',

Moses", Eichard^), son of William and Betsey (Harris) Newton of Marlborough,
Vt., was born there September 13, 1819, and died in West Brattleborough, Vt.,

September 8, 1897. aged 78.

He married in Brattleborough, Vt., December 18, 1843, Eleanor Hovey Samp-
son, daughter of Chester and Cynthia (Bennet) Sampson of Vernon, Vt., where
she was born December 1, 1856. She died in West Brattleborough, Vt.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in West Brattleborough, Vt., where his children were
born, and where he and his wife died. He wanted to learn the trade of wheel-

wright, but his father would not permit it. He became a successful farmer
instead; but he felt grieved that he had not the trade he so desired, as his

remark late in life, "If I did not have a trade, I have made out to keep my
carts and wagons in repair," would indicate.

children.

3934. i. JIATILDA Leavett', b. Aug. 3, 1846; d. Sept. 12, 1865.

3935. tii. William Derastus', b. Oct. 6, 1851; m. Helen A. Murrey.

3233. LEVI NEWTON- (William", Cotton=, Paul*, Jo8iah^ Moses=, Eich-

ard^), son of William and Betsey (Harris) Newton of Marlborough, Vt., was
bom there October 21, 1830; was living in 1907.

He married in Wardsboro, Vt., Josephine Victoria Whitaker, daughter of

Joseph and Betsey (Braley) Whitaker of Newfane, Vt., where she was bom
September 10, 1838. She died at New Salem, Jlass.. August 14, 1871, aged 33

years. She had three children.

He married (2) in Petersham, Mass., March 30, 1873, Persis Pratt, daughter

of Daniel and Bathsheba (Delvey) Pratt of Petersham. She was born in War-
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wiek, Mass., August 29, 1839, and died in New Salem, Mass.. February 19, 1890,

aged 51 years, s. p.

He married (3) in North Dana, Mass., July 26, 1891, Mrs. Estella Jane (Dean)
Babcock, widow of Samuel B. Maxwell Babcock of North Brookfield, Mass., and
daughter of Luther and Emeline (Crawford) Dean of Oakham, Mass., where she

wa.s born January 11, 1851, and died in New Salem, Mass., April 2, 1897. No
children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton has resided during his married life in Greenwich, North Dana
and New Salem, Mass. His home is yet in New Salem. Of his life and work
Mr. Newton writes : "I wanted a blacksmith's trade ; my father would not suffer

it. I told him that was the only trade I wanted; but he would not let me go
while I was a minor, and said I bad no ingenuity whatever, and kept me on the

fann. When I was 21 I felt discouraged. I told them, then, that if I ever

had any boys and they wanted a trade they should have it. I stopped around

home a few years ; got married ; my wife had friends in Massachusetts and we
moved to Greenwich, Mass., where I worked at farming five or six years—the

last year doing some carpenter work. Hearing of a shop in North Dana, Mass.,

where they made piano legs, employing about fifty hands, I went there and worked

on the job tliree years. The dust affected me so tliat I began to cough and the

doctor said I must leave the shop. I left it for a year—went back for ten months,

then left it and staid out. I then bought a stage line from North Dana to Barre,

a distance of twelve miles. I ran this line between nine and ten years, carried

the U. S. Mail, and did well in the business; bought a small farm and left the

stage business. About a mile from me a creamery was started at Millington.

I took the route of gathering cream three days in the week, which business I

followed for ten years; retired from that and have lived on my place ever since,

sometimes alone, sometimes I have a family with me. I hope I have enough

to carry me through the remaining years of my life."

His P. O. address is North Dana. Mass.

CHILDREN.

.3936., ti. Marshall DELEVAN^ b. Aug. 27, 1862, in Greenwich; m. Annie Lulu
Goodenough.

3037. ii. Martha Clara', b. Sept. 12. 1865, in Greenwich ; d. in New Salem, Dec. 4,

ISSl.

3938. tiii. William Levi\ b. May C, 1871, in New Salem; m. Ola Annah Hemenway.

3243. STEPHEN ELEAZER NEWTON' (Silas", Lemuel-^ Silas*, Josiah-\

Moses-, Eichard'), son of Silas and Bathsheba Carver (Dexter) Newton of Hard-
wick, Mass., was born , 1826.

He married in Hardwick, December 27, 1819, Thirza L. Pierce.

Mr. Newton resided in Hardwick, where five children were bom. Among the

persons in Massachusetts who had their names changed, 1780 to 1892, was "Lem-
uel Newton of Hardwick, 1846, to Stephen Eleazer Newton."*

CHILDREN.

,393Sa. i. Amy Levina», b. June 6, 1851; d. July 20. 1881: m. Rich.irdson.

ii. , child, stillborn, Sept. 25, 1854.
.•{939. iii. ROLLIN Dexter", b. , 1857: m. March 3, 1881, I/eoia A. John.son.

3940. tiv. William Arthur', b. .July 14, 18.50; m. Eliza Augusta Griffin.

3941. V. ]>EWis Edoar", b. Aug. 25, 1867.

3245. OSCAR C. NEWTON' (Voltaire", Stephen^ SilasS Josiah\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Voltaire and Eoxanna (Houghton) Newton of Monson, Mass.,

'See nnW to Silns Newton 2d (2470).
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and Syracuse. N. Y., was born at Saliua, near Syracuse, N. T., November 15,

1836.

He married Mary Beach.

Mr. Xewton was living in Buffalo, N. Y.. in 1895, at 292 Caroline Street. In

1906 lie was living: in Lexington, Mass.

cniLnREN.

3042. i. Geokge F.\ b. Aug. 27, 1857.
3943. ii. Horace B.^ b. Feb. 4, 1861.

3944. iii. Nellie M.', b. Oct. 4. 1864 : resides at Lexington. Mas.s. ; m. .1. W. Nelson.

3250. GEORGE HENRY NEWTON" (Lucius F.«, Stephen', Silas*. Josiah^

Moses-, Richard^, son of Lucius Freeman and Maria (Dunham) Newton of

Monson, Mass., was born there June 13, 1831, and died there May 3, 1896.

He married in Monson, Mass., Augiist 14, 1852, Harriet Tracy Topliff. daugh-

ter of Sumner and Luvan (Leonard) Topliff of Willington, Conn., and Monson,

Mass. She was born at Norwich, Conn., December 17, 1832.

Mr. Newton is a lawyer; in 1909 residing in Somers, Conn.

394.J.

3946.

3947.

3948.
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3261. ALBERT HIEAM NEWTON" (Hi^am^ Stephen', Silas*, Josiah^

Moses-, Richard^), son of Hiram and Mary (Gilmer) Newton of Monson, Mass.,

was born there February 22, 1827. and died at Leominster, Mass., February 24,

1902, aged 75.

He married in Palmer, Mass., December 11, 1849, Adeline S. Mills, daughter

of Richard and Adaline ( ) Mills. She was born March 20, 1829, and died

March —, 186.3, aged .34.

He married (2) in Leominster, Mass., October 2G, 1865. Ellen Louise Boyden,

daughter of Charles C. and Belinda H. (Johnson) Boyden* of Leominster, where

she was born August 27, 1840. and was living in 1907.

Mr. Newton was a custom tailor, engaged in the business in Leominster when
he died. In 1856 he resided in Oxford, Mass., where he had a tailor shop, and

the house was burned in November of that year.

CHU-DREI*'.

3954. ti. Albert Eugene', b. .Tuly -t- 1850, at Thorndike, Mass. : m. Dolly Avis Cooper.

3955. ii. Mart Adeu>t;', b. Dec. 28. 1850 ; d. JIarch — . 1891 : m. .Tune 20, 1S7G,

Decius Beebe of Hampden.
39.5G. till. Charles Hiram', b. .July 10. 1870 ; m. Hattie Maud Green.
3957. iv. Carrie BoYDEN^ b. Nov. 27, 1878 ; unm. in 1907.

3263. HORACE WHITAJvER NEWTON" (Selim^, Stephen^, Silas^, Josiah^

Moses-, Richard^), sou of Selim and Margaret (Ederton-Chandler) Newton of

Monson and Lowell, Mass., and Fond du Lac, Wis., was bom in Monson, July

21, 1826, and died in Fond du Lac, Wis., December 23, 1907, aged 81 years, 5

months, 2 days.

He married, January 14, 1850, Jane Parker, daughter of George Parker. She

was bom in New York State, February 8, 1827, and died in Fond du Lac,

February 6, 1899, aged nearly 72 years. "She was a lovely lady," writes her

granddaughter.

Horace W. Newton was one of the pioneer residents of Fond du Lac, Wis., and

one of the first residents of the county, where he lived during most of his life-

time, coming there from Lowell, Mass., as a young man. He was ever active in

promoting the interests of the city and county. He was a skillful civil engineer,

and during 1849, 1850, 1857, 1858, 1869, and 1870 held the office of County

Surveyor. He purchased a farm near Fond du Lac, in the town of Friendship,

where his children were born. Later he moved into the city and identified himself

with its interests, in the fii-m of Newton & Fucking, a general abstract business

being done. Later he severed his connection with Mr. Eucking. and in 1899

became a partner of Mr. E. C. Kraemer. In 1904 he retired from that firm, was

connected with the firm of »Schaefer & Jolmson, a real estate business, abstractor,

insurance and loans.

Mr. Newton was a man of unusual intelligence. It was a pleasure to hear him
relate incidents of the early history of the county. He died at his home, 322

South Marr Street. His daughter, Mrs. Lee, lived with him.

children.

3058. i. Se.mira EuLjVI.ia'. b. Dec. 30, 1850 ; was living in 1007 with her father in

Fond du Lac. Wis. She m. May 8, 1878, George Adelbert Lee, b. May 28,

1852 : d. Nov. 15, 1882 : no children.

39.59. ii. Mary Effie', b. .Tan. 21, 18.55; in. Dec. 19, 1877, Herbert E. Tallmadge.
They reside at Goodhue, Slinn. Their children were

:

• Chakles C. Boyden and Belinda II. Johnson m. in Leominster. April 8, 1838 ; children
b. there were : Catherine Amclin, Dec. 1838 : Ellen Louisa, 1840 ; Charles Franklin, 1842 ;

John Mason, 1844; Frederick Johnson, 1846; Mary Ann, 1848.
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3904. 1. GIcii" Tallmadgc. h. : d. .

3965. 2. Mark' rnUmadgc. b. .

3906. 3. Hattie' Tallmadge. b. Jan. 9, 1884.

3967. 4. JJiraiii' Tallnwdge, b. .

3960. iii. M.^rgaket ESTELLA^ b. April 7, 18.57; m. May 14, 1879, William Henry
lirown. who was born ilay 14. 18— . They reside in Fond du Lac, Wis.

Their children are :

3968. 1. EUa Netcton' Brown, b. Dec. 12, 1880; in 1908 was unm., and studying

at Kockford, 111., to become a trained nurse ; residence. Fond du Lac,

Wis.
3909. 2. Jennie Mildred" Brown, b. April 25, 1884; m. .July 2, 1902, ArchibaM

Colon McDougal. son of Archibald and Mary (Belli McDougal. b. at

Osceola, Fond du Lac County, Wis., Oct. 5, 1870. They reside on a farm
in the town of Mitchell, Sheboygan County, Wis. : post office address

is Cascade, Wis., R. 20. Their children are

:

3971. 1. Lloyd Horace" McDougal, b. Jan. 9, 1903.

3972. 2. Donald Archibald'" McDougal, b. Sept. 2. 1906.
3970. 3. Lulu' Brown, b. Sept. 25, 1886: res. Fond du Lac, Wis.: unm. in 1906.

3961. tiv. Seum PL' (twin), b. Jan. 21, 1858; m. Ina Finney.
39G2. V. Stephen H.« (twin), b. Jan. 21, 1858; d. same day.

3903. vi. George S.', b. Dec. 28, 1860 ; d. Oct. 5, 1872.

3281. CHAELES ORVILLE NEWTON" (Johu^ Stephen^ Silas*, Josiah\

Moses-, Richard'), son of John and Mary (Prince) Newton of Brimfield and
Monson, Mass., was born at Palmer, Mass., September 12, 1826.

He married at Homer, Cortland County, N. T., November 24, 1852, his cousin.

Elizabeth Susannah Newton (3247), daughter of Lemuel Davidson and Betsey

(Merrick) Newton of Homer, N. Y., where she was born. She died there in the

winter of 1906-'07.

Mr. Newton lived in Monson, Mass., until he was 26 years of age, when he

moved to Homer, N. Y., where he has continued ujd to the present (1912) time.

He is a "trader,"' eugagecl in different lines of business. He was a soldier in

the Civil War, sen'ing in the Army of the Potomac.

In January, 1912, he writes thus of himself: "I am in very good health; live

alone in a large, handsome house wit-lj a woman housekeeper, who has been in

my family now about 18 years. I have daily duties in tlie care of a large busi-

ness, and am director and president of three or four diiferent enterj^rises, and

am, as the dates show, over 86 years old. I am thankful that I am as well and

young as I am at my age."

CHILDREN.

.3973. i. Willie S.", b. : d. aged 6 years.

3974. ii. Fr.'VNk', b. ; d. aged 32, in a railway accident. He was married and
had a daughter born in 1900, who is living.

3286. JOSIAH CHURCHILL NEWTON" (EarP, Timothy", Timothy^
Josiah\ Moses-, Richard^, son of Earl and Myra (Dean) Newton of Barnard,

Vt., was born there January 30, 1816, and died at Pink Hill. Mo., July 3. 1869,

aged 53.

He married October 7, 1851, Serena Granville Moore of Bloomfield, 111., who
was living in 1895.

Mr. Newton left Barnard, Vt., while quite young and went to Genesee County,

N. Y. About 1840, he went to Adams County, 111., and lived on a farm until

1867, when he moved with his family to Pink Hill, Mo., where he resided until

his death.

CHILDREN.

3975. i. Lizzie Virginia', b. July 6. 1852; d. March 12, 1888; m. Sept. 3, 1868,
Thomas W. Smith. Their children were

:
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3080. 1. Florence Dean' timith. b. Oct. IS, 1810; unm. in 190G.

3981. 2. Franfc ChurchiW Smith, b. Nov. 2-t, 1872; unm. in 1906.

3982. 3. Horace Frederic];'' Smith, h. Nov. 15, 1874; d. March 10, 1895.

3883. 4. Emma Lrona' Smith, b. Nov. 5, 1876; d. , 1897.

3984. 5. Daisic Ida' Smith, h. Nov. 17. 1878; unm. in 190G.

3985. ti. WiUiam Rn^ror' Smith, b. .Viis. 10. 1881; unm. iu ]90r..

3986. 7. Rof Smith, b. Dec. i:!. 1S.S4 ; unm. in 1906.

3987. 8. Sue Serena}' Smith, h. J^ept. IC. 1886, unm. in 1000.

3070. ii. Ida JIinerva', b. Aug. 14, 1S.>4 ; living in 1008 at Oak Grove, Mo. ; m. Sept.

15, 1870, Sterling R. Smith. Their children were

:

3988. 1. Howard ycwton" Smith, b. May 21. 1871: unm. in 1906.

3089. 2. Hattie Moss' Smith, b. Oct. 24. 1872; m. Ma.v 4, 1898, E. E. Kirb.v, and
resides (1008) at Oak Grove. Mo. Cliildreu

:

3099. 1. Roy El\vood>" Kirby. b. Sept. 28. 1809 : d. Oct. — . 1800.

4000. 2. Lena Rue"' Kirby. b. Sept. 28, 1000.

4001. 3. Charles Edward'" Kirby, b. April 25, 1004.

3990. 3. Clarence Floijd' Smith, b. Jan. 25, 1875; m. at Phoenix. Ariz., July 12,

1004. Rena M. Welbom of Phoenix, where they reside. One son

:

4002. 1. Hubert Henry'" Smith, b. May 25, 100.5.

3991. 4. Lena Maude' Smith, h. May 0, 1877; m. Sept. 15, 1004, William C.

Hedgepeth of Oak Gro\-e. JIo., and had a son

:

4003. 1. Sterling Lewis'" Hedgepeth, b. July 4. lOOO.

3992. 5. Charles Leicis' Smith, b. Aug. 18, 1878: m. Oct. 25, 1905. Mary E.
Mansfield of Adrian, Mo.

3993. 6. Horace Earlc' Smith, b. Nov. 3, ISSl ; m. March 18, 100-, Alwilda M.
Cartwright of Phoenix, Ariz. Children were

:

4004. 1. Orville'" Smith, b. April 11, 1904.

4005. 2. Howard EarP" Smith, b. Feb. 23, 1906.

3994. 7. Warren Franir' Smith, b. Sept. 17, 1883; d. Aug. 11, 1901.

3995. 8. Ethel Sue' Smith, b. May 21, 1885, unm. in 1906.

3996. 9. Otis' Smith, b. Jan. 15, 1888; unm. in 1906.

3097. 10. Hcrsehel' Smith, b. Dec. 18, 1889; unm. in 1906.

3098. 11. renie" Smith, b. Oct. 4, 1894; unm. in 1900.

3077. iii. Annie Dean', b. July 22, 1857 ; d. Sept. 25, 1005 ; m. Oct. 27, 1880, James
B. I'allette. They h.ave a son

:

1. Melville Auherni' Pallette. b. Julv 17, 1887.

3078. iv. Emma PAIGE^ b. Aug. 23. 1860; unm.; d. Nov. 22. 1807.

3979. V. Earl William', b. March 4, 1865 ; unm. in 1906.

3288. EAEL NEWTON', JE. (EarP, Timothy^ TimothyS Josiall^ Moses=,

Kiehard^), son of Earl and Myra (Dean) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born there

November 5, 1819, and died at Sullivan, Wis., — , 1911.

lie married at Bethany, (4enesee Coimty, N. Y., April 27, 1843, Mary Hunting-
ton Brown, daughter of Ileman and Maria (Huntington) Brown of Bethany,

N. y., where she was bom December 26, 1822 ; was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton left his native state as a boy of fifteen in 1834, going to Alexander,

Genesee County, N. Y., where his uncle resided, and where he remained eight

years, giving time for the further educating of himself. In 1842 he went to

Palmyra, Jefferson County, Wis., where he became a fanner. He returned to

New York to be married in 1843 and bring home his wife. Their first four chil-

dren were born at Palmyra. In 1853 the gold craze took many men from that

neighborhood to California and among them went Mr. Newton. He returned in

1856, the family having remained on the farm during his absence. In 1857 he

removed with his family to his farm at Sullivan, Jefferson County, Wis., where

his last two children were born. He was a successful farmer. In 1877 he was

elected sheriff for the county for the term of two years and served as such, tak-

ing up the work of fanner after the tenn of sheriff expired. He built a fine

two-story brick fann-house in place of the log-house of earlier days, remaining

on the farm until March 1, 1894, when he sold the place and removed to the vil-

lage of Sullivan, Wis., where, with his wife and youngest daughter, he spent his

last years.
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In polities, Mr. jST^wton was a staunoli and faithful Democrat. While not

members of any church, the family attended the Metliodist Episcopal Ohurch at

Rome, Wis., as opportunity offered.

Mrs. Newton was always a brig-ht, active woman; diligent for the best inter-

ests in the brining up of her family and to fret a home, yet leading' a quiet,

peaceful life. Iler daughter says of her in 1908: "She was ever as she is to-day,

the beautiful mother"—now grand- and great-grandmother, nnich beloved. The
married life together of Mr. and Mrs. Newton covered 68 years,

CnlLDKEN.

400G. ti. Hermon Brow^-, b. April 11, 1844 : m. Matilda Ransom.
4007. ii. Harriet Maria', b. May 25, 1846; m. (ll at Sullivan, Wis., March 18,

1873, Albert Lester Richards ; they resided at Kirwin, Kans., and later

at Traer, Iowa, where her two children were born. She married (2) at

Plartley, Iowa, Nov. 29, 189.5, Harry G. May of Hartley, Iowa. They
were living in 1908 in Pringhar, Iowa, where he was county clerk.

Children

:

4013. 1. Ella May' Richards, b. March 8, 1875; m. Nov. — , 189G, Webster E.
Fuller of Monroe, La., where they were living in 1908, at No. 500
Calypso St.

4014. 2. Alta Lester' Richards, b. Aug. 7, 1877; m. April 16, 1900, Edward George
Clay of Omaha, Neb., where they were living, 1908, at No. 2622
Temple St. One son :

4015. 1. Harold Edward'" Clay, b. June 2. 1901.

4008. iii. Alta Ei,\tra», b. April 2, 1849: m. July 19, 1891, August George Bass of

Palmyra, Wis. They were living in 1908 at Barneveld, Wis., where he
was railroad station agent.

4009. iv. Joseph Blodgett', b. May 17. 1852; d. Aug. 17, 1853.

4010. TV. FitANK Earl», b. Nov. 3, 1&57 ; m. Nellie A. Yargar.
4011. vi. Mary MI^-ERVA^ b. June 22, 1800; m. at Sullivan, Wis., June 4, 1895,

William Walter Burton^ son of Thomas and Marietta Burton of Palmer,
Wis., where he was born. He is a farmer at Sullivan, Wis., where they
were living in 1908. Post office address is Eagle, Wis., R. F. D. 35. One
child :

4016. 1. Jessie May' Btirton. h. June 2, 1896.

4012. vii. Ada', b. Sept. 8, 1869; umn. ; resides with her parents. She was educated
at the Fort Atkinson, Jefferson County, Wis., High School. After leaving
school she taught school for about seven years, then attended a college at
Galena, 111., where she took a coui-se in stenography and typewriting.
Finishing her course, she obtained a position at this work at Fort Atkin-
son, Wis., and later at Milwaukee, Wis. ; was thus employed for some
time. But the time came when her parents were old and feeble and alone,
needing the care of a daughter. She gave up her work and came to them,
to care for them in their declining years. And this she has done with the
self-sacrificing devotion that only an unmarried child can bestow.

3290. WILLIAM HARRISON NEWTON' (Earl«, Timothy^, Timothy^,
Josiah'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Earl, Sr., and Myra (Dean) Newton of Bar-
nard, Vt, was bom there June 2.5, 1824, and died at Johnstown, Wis,, July 26,

1911.

He married October 25, 1849, at Farmington, Wis., Marion Adelia Simmons of

Farmington, Wis., bom February 10, 1833, at Smyrna, N. T., daughter of Sam-
uel and Statira (Simons) Simmons of . [He was bom in New Hamp-
shire.] Mrs. Newton was living in 1909.

William H. Newton went from Barnard, Vt., to Wisconsin in 1843, and for

a time engaged in farming. In 1848 and 1849 he was rafting lumber down the

river to St. Louis, Mo. In 1852 he went to California, via the Isthmus, and
remained there five years in the gold mines. He then (1857) returned to Johns-

town, Wis., bought a farm, on which he had ever since lived. His P. O. address

was Milton, Wis. His children were bom in Farmington and Johnstown, Wis.

He and his wife were members of the Free Will Baptist Church.



412 NEWTOX GENEALOGY

Mr. Xewtou's farm of 100 acres he later sold to his sou, Carl R.. who lives

in the same house.
CUILDREN.

4017. i. Lillian 5Iixerv.\'', b. Jan. 3, 1S52, in Farmington. Wis. ; m. in Johnstown,
Wis., Sept. 23, 1872. Arnold Elijah Shumway, real estate dealer of Johns-
town, Wis., where they reside, 1009 (P. O. Milton. Wis.). He was born
at .Johnstown, Wis.. Feb. 12, 184(5, son ot Elijah and Laura Alice (Lewis)
Shumway of Johnstown, Wis. Two children, born at .TohnstowD'. Wis.,

were

:

4021. 1, Mahel FlorcUc' Shuiniraii, b. April 22, 1874. at Johnstown, Wis.; unm.
(1909) ; resides with her parents at Johnstown. Wis.

4022. 2. Agnes Elouis(f Sliumwaii. b. Feb. 9, 1877, at Johnstown, Wis,; unra.

(1909) ; resides with her parents at Johnstown, Wis.
4018, til. Carl R0D0LPIIUS^ b. Jan, 22, 1859 ; m, Eva Isabel Marquart,
4019. tiii. Earl Burk", b. Sept. 23, 18G3 : m, Gertrude Marquart,
4020, iv. Herbert', b. Feb. 12. 1870; d. Sept. 29, 1872.

3294. SOLON DANFORTH NEWTON" (Earl'-. Timothy=. Timothy*. Josiah\

Moses", Richard^), sou of Earl aud Myra (Dean) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was
born there April 8, 1832 ; was living in 1912.

He married at Barnard, Vt., October 30, 1S56, Mary Emeline Davis, only

daughter and oldest child of Oramel and Emeliuo (Paige) Davis* of Barnard,

Vt, where she was born October 7, 1832, and was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton, the youngest child of his parents, has always lived on the old

Newton homestead, which has never been out of the family since it was bought

by Timothy Newtou^, Jr., in 1777, and all the while inliabited by some member
of the family. Four children were bom to him here in Barnard.

Mr. Solon D. Newton is a farmer. Also engaged in making brick, and exten-

sively engaged in buying and selling potatoes, bark and lumber.

children.

4023. i, Ld,». b. May 2.-|, 1858 ; d. July 14, 1863,

4024. tii. William Monroe', b. July 30, 1864; m. Marion Elizabeth Wilcox.

4025. iii. Ada Mat', b. Aug. 8. 1868; resides with her family at Royalton, Vt, ; was
graduated from the Randolph State Normal School in January, 1889 ; m,

at Royalton, Vt,, Feb, 1, 1893, John L. Spaulding, Jr,, of Royalton, Vt.,

son of John, Sr. She is a member of the Methodist Church. He is a

farmer. They have one child :

4030, 1. Harold Manning" Spaulding, b. Aug. 14, 1894, at Royalton. Vt.

4026. iv. .Tennie Gertrude", b. .July 5, 1871 ; resides with her family at the old New-
ton homestead with her father ; m. at White River Junction. Vt,, Aug. 15,

1896, Fred L. Spaulding, a brother of her sister's husband. Their children,

born in Barnard, Vt., were

:

4027. 1. Ha Sarah' Spaulding, b, April 22, 1897.

4028. 2. Earl King" Spaulding, b, Jan, 4, 1901.

4029. 3, .1 IjMc Mary' Spaulding, b. Jan, 18, 1900.

3320. CLARK C. NEWTON" (Ira«, Timothy=, Timothy*, Josiah'', Moses-,

RichardO, son of Ira and Mary Ann (Loomis) Newton of Alexander, N. Y.,

was born there May 12, 1835.

• John Davis', his son, Moses Davis= ; his son, Moses Davis' ; his son, Moses Davis*,

was in Barnard, Vt.. in 1778 ; ni. Sarah Low. She d, Nov, 9, 1800. They had a son :

Moses Davis'', Ja., who was in Barnard in 1780; m. (1) Lydia B.iurows ; m, (2) Rosanna
BOW.MAN. no had
Stephen Davis" (oldest child), b, .Tune 9, 1789; d. 183D ; m, Dec, 22, 1809, Polly Rich-

mond, dau. of Nathaniel and Abigail (Woods) Richmond; m. in Barnard and lived there. He
had a son :

OUAMEL Davi.s', b. Apr. i:), isio, in Barnard; d, there Dec. 1, 1874; m. there Emeline
Paioe, dau. ot George. Jr., and Mary (Wallier) Paige of Barnard, Vt, She born Nov, 26, 1815;
d. Sept, 27, 1880. In Barnard, They had a dau :

Mary Emeline Davis", h. Oct. 7, 1832 ; living 1908 ; m. Oct 30, 1856, Solon D, Newton'.
Rev. William M, Newton" gives me this Davis line, I do not know his authority.



BRANCH OF MOSES 413

He married December 29, 1856, Sarah E. Lincoln of Stafford, N. Y. She died

in New York City, October 14, 1902, while visiting her daughter, Mrs. Hume.
Clark C. Newton was a farmer residing in Alexander, N. Y., where his two

children were born.

CHILDREN.

4031. i. Eli^ si.', b. Aug. 28, 1870 : m. prob. in Alexander, N. T., Nov. 12, 1896, John
H. Hume of Stafford. N. Y. They resided for a time in New York City;

present residence not known to the writer. Their two children were

:

4033. 1. t<arali E." Hume, b. Oct 2G, 1898.

4034. 2. John H? Hume, Jr.. b. Sept. 23. 1900.

4032. ii. Charles I.«, b. April 11, 1877 ; was living in 1908 at Alexander, N. Y. He
married April 17, 1902, Nettie E. Parish of Attica, N. Y.

3339. ERASTUS R. NEWTON' (Barnabas^, Timothy^ Timothy^ Josiah^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas and Clarissa (French) Newton of Barnard,

Vt, and Battle Creek, Mich., was born January 12, 1835.

He married, January 1, 1861, Jennie E. Hale of Battle Creek, Mich.

Mr. Newton is a farmer.
CHILDRE^'.

40.35. i. Ida E.', b. Feb. 1, 1862 ; d. April 2, 1862.

4036. tii. Feed L.', b. Aug. 18, 1871 ; m. Vinnie H. Reams.

3341. CARLTON W. NEWTON' (Barnabas*, Timothy", Timothy*, Josiah",

Moses", Richard'), son of Barnabas and Clarissa (French) Newton of Barnard,

Vt., and Battle Creek, Mich., was b'orn January 8, 1848.

He married at Battle Creek, Mich., September 20, 1875, Myria Servern of that

place.

Mr. Newton and family reside (1908) at Fargo, North Dakota.

CHILDREN.

4037. i. Mabel C.», b. June 2, 1878; m. in Bedford, Mich., April 7, 1897, Clellan B.

VanAuken ; resides at Assyria, Barry County, Mich. (1908).
4039. 1. Clella Maif VanAuken, b. Jan. 11, 1899.

4040. 2. Rhea Helen" VanAuken, b. Sept. 19, 1901.

4041. 3. Carl Seymour" VanAuken, b. Aug. 31, 1003.

4041a. 4. Mildred Marie' VanAuken, b. Dec. 5, 1905.

4038. ii. Seymour E.», b. Nov. 27, 1884.

3344. SAMUEL STEWARD NEWTON' (Anson^ Gideon^ Timothy*.

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Anson and Sarah Elizabeth (Steward) New-
ton of Barnard, Vt., and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was born at Barnard, Vt., June
12, 1818, and died [probably at Cherry Creek, N. Y.] August 31, 1869, aged 51.

He married, probably at Arkwright, N. Y., December 27, 1859, Cynthia A.

Weaver, daughter of Caleb and Matilda ( ) Weaver of Arkwright, N. Y.

She married (2), November 30, 1870, Jasper Newton, her late husband's brother.

Mr. Samuel S. Newton was a cari^enter.

children.

4042. i. Effie', b. March 28, 1862 ; m. Nov. 13, 1884, Rev. J. William Smith, a local

preacher of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and resided at Cherry Creek,

N. Y. Their children were

:

4044. 1. Kewton" Smith, b. March 9, 1886.

4045. 2. Harry" Smith, b. Oct. 13, 1887: d. Oct. 16, 1888.

4046. 3. Jessie E." Smith, b. Sept. 24, 1890.

4047. 4. Genevieve' Smith, b. Feb. 28, 1803.

4043. ii. Sarah', b. Jan. 24, 1869; m. Jan. 18, 1888, Herbert L. Weaver, and had a
son

:

1. Ralph Blaine" Weaver, b. March 19, 1893.
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3347. JASPEE NEWTON' (Aiison«, Gideon^ Timothy*, Josiali', Moses=,
Richard^), son of Anson and Sarah Elizabeth (Steward) Newton of Barnard,
Vt.. and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was born at Barnard. September 19, 1826.

He married, probably at Cherrj' Creek, N. Y., November 30, 1870, Mrs. Cyn-
thia A. (Weaver) Newton, widow of his brother, Samuel Steward Newton, and
daughter of Caleb and Matilda ( ) Weaver of Arkwright, N. Y.

Jasper Newton came to Cherry Creek, N. Y., when he was quite young, where
he lived on a farm. In 1837 his father removed with the rest of his family to

the town and lived on the farm with Jasper—owned the farm, I suppose. Jasper

and wife Cynthia A. had two children.

CUrLDKEJT.

4048. i. Axso^''. b. April IT. .1872.

4040. ii. Jessie W.', b. March 6, 1874 ; m. March G, 1895, Homer Weaver.

3350. GEORGE GIDEON" (Anson^, Gideon^ Timothy*, Josiah^, Moses=,

Richard^), son of Anson and Sarah Elizabeth (Steward) Newton of Barnard,

Vt., and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was bom at Barnard, September 10, 1835, and died

July 7, 1862.

He married, December 29, 1859, Samantha Goddard of Big Rock, Iowa.

4050. i. Helen", b. Feb. 13, ISGl ; m. William Walsh of Chillicothe, Mo., and had
one child.

3379. GEORGE GIDEON" (Silas'', Gideon^ Timothy*, Josiah^ Moses^
Richard*), son of Silas and Emily (Steward) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born

there October 20, 1842.

He married, April 24, 1877, Abbie Howe of Cincinnati, Ohio.

Mr. Newton is a wholesale provision merchant in Cincinnati, Ohio.

4051.
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He married in Hardwick, Mass., Feb. 8, 1855, Nancy B. Thomas, daughter of

Beals and Xancy (Bigelow) Thomas* of Hardwick, where she was bom Decem-
ber 15, 1825. She died at Gloversville, N. Y., June 3 or 4, 1858.

He married (2) at Gloversville, iST. Y., March 27, 1861, Emma Sophia Gillett

of that place, daughter of Chester Gillett of King'sborough, Mass., where she was

born March 14, 1842. They had one son by tliis marriage. She married (2) in

Gloversville. N. Y., October 3, 1877, Prof. John A. Paine.J

"Dr. George J. Newton was a homceopathic physician of sterling integrity;

and a wise, generous, and useful citizen of Gloversville, N. Y., for many years.

His memory will be cherished by a wide circle of affectionate and devoted

friends."

CHILD.

4055. i. George Jo^^-so^•^ .Tr.. b. Feb. 28, 18C6, at Gloversville, N. Y. He was twice

married. No children.

3425. ALBEET SIHTH NEWTON" (Barnabas", Barnabas', BarnabasS

JosiaP, Moses-. EichardO, son of Barnabas and Betsey (Stevens) Newton

of Grafton, Mass., was bom there October 27. 1841, and died at Springfield,

Mass., September 29, 1902.

He married Mary L. Cooledge.

CHILDREN.

405G. i. Jessie Bessie', b. m Vermont ; unm. ; resides at Springfield. Mass.

4057. ii. Mary Helen', b. in Vermont : unm. ; resides at Springfield. Mass.

3427. HENEY EUGENE NEWTON^ (Barnabas^ Barnabas^, Barnabas*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Eichard^), son of Barnabas and Betsey (Stevens) Newton of

Grafton, Mass., was bom there October 3, 1850.

He married Eliza J. Shurtleff, daughter of Thomas.

Mr. Newton resides at Worcester, Mass. (Jan. 1912).

CHILDREN.

4058. i. Charles', b. at Grafton, Mass. ; d. at Worcester.

4050. ii. Harry', b. at Grafton, Mass. ; m. : resides at Worcester.

3431. "CHAELES L. NEWTON" of South Boston" [I suppose has the fol-

lowing pedigree =: Maj. Larkin", Jeremiah'^, Solomon*, Ebenezer', Moses", Eich-

ard', and that he is the Charles Lee', born at Southborough, February 15, 1814,

• William Thomas had a house in Hardwick as early as 1732. He was a man of energy

and Influence ; a member of the first board of selectmen, 1739 ; d. 1747, aged about 60, leav-

ing quite a large estate. His wf. Patience d. 1746. Ten children. The eldest was
Amos Thomas, b. ; d. 1754 ; res. Hardwick ; wf. Abigail ; ten children. One was

Ahiriail. 1). 1741; m. 1707. Major Samuel Kcals. and on.- was Amos Thomas, .Jit., 1). 174i;.

Amos Thomas, Jb., b. 1746 ; rem. soon after 1774 to New Salem, where most of his chil-

dren were born. He d. 1S31 ; rb. 1770. Eunice Bangs, who died 1830, aged 78. Fifteen chll-

ilrcn. Ono was
Beals Thom.vs, b. 1781 ; d. 1854 ; was adopted by his aunt and uncle, MaJ. and Mrs.

Samuel Beals. and lived on the Beals homestead: farmer; m. 1815, Nancy Bigelow of No.

Brookfield, who d. 1821 ; m. (2) 1824, Dolly Washbukn Egerv, dau. Capt. Thomas Egery.

She d. 1836 ; m. 1837, Sally W. Gorham. who d. at Worcester, 1857. Children : Infant, d.

1816 Jason B., 1817 ; yancu B., 1825 ; m. 1855, Dr. George J. Newton ; Clarissa E., b. 1828 ;

m. 1852, Addison A. Hunt ; Edwin E., 1831 ; d. 1868 ; Sarah J., 1840 ; d. 1878 ; m. Frank-

lin Wait. [See Silas Newton^ (Timothy')].

t I'KOKESSOR John Alsop Paine, son of John Alsop Paine, M.D. [son of Ezra, and Elizabeth

(Weeks) Paine], and wf. Amanda (Kellogg) Paine, was born at Newark, N. J., Jan. 14, 1840.

He Is a clergyman, and has been professor in Roberts College, and in Lake Forest College. 111.

He has visited Palestine twice, the last time as Archoeologist of the Palestine Exploration

Society. Was living in 1880 in Tarrytown, N. Y. Later was on the editorial staff of the

Independent. No children.—From Kellogg Gen.
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son of llaj. Larkin and Sally (Brigliam) Newton of Southborougli (or born

Dee. 10, 1815. as g-iven in another place). Someone will know if this is wrong.]

He married in Waltham, Mass., May 5, 1839, Laura May.

CHILDREN.

4060. i. Charles R.', b. April S, 1842 ; d. Jan. 27. 1843.

4061. ii. Helen M.^ b. Nov. 25, 1S44 ; d. Mav 21, 1872.

4062. iii. Ella R.\ b. March 17, 1848; d. Aug. 10, 1S49.
4063. iv. Charles L.^ b. Sept. 9, 18.^0 ; d. Dec. 4, 1856.

3444. HAETWELL NEWTOX" (Lyman«, Jeremiah^, SolomonS Ebenezer^,

Moses", Richard^), son of Lyman and Mary (Stuart) Newton of Southborough,
Sturbridge and Charlton, Mass., was bom at Southborough, October 11, 1820,

and died at Charlton City, Mass., December 17, 1871, aged 51. Burial at Charl-

ton.

He married (1) at Marlborough, Mass., March 9, 1846. Mary Rhodes Dunton,
daughter of Captain Thomas and Catherine (Gates) Dunton* of Marlborough,

Mass., where she was bom October 16, 1823, and where she died August 3, 1851,

aged 28 years. G. S. Burial at Marlborough.

He married (2) at Fall River, Mass., May 11, 1854, Henrietta L. Bonney,

daughter of Louis and Henrietta (Lewin) Bonney of . She was born

at Middleborough, Mass., Eebruai-y 13, 1830. In 1906 she was living with her

two daughters, residing at 41 Vine Street, Lawrence, Mass.

At the date of his first marriage, Mr. Newton was "of Holliston." Mass.

;

intention of marriage there. His occupation at different times was in the trades

of bonnet manufacturer and bootmaker, and he resided at different times in Hol-

liston, Fall River, Southborough, and Charlton, Mass. He enlisted at Holliston,

July 1, 1861, as a soldier in the Civil War, in the 16th Massachusetts regiment.

Company B., and was discharged for disability in 1863. After leaving the anny
his health did not permit of any steady employment.

children by first wife.

4064. i. Mary C, b. May — . 1S48 ; d. Aug. 1, 1848, aged 11 weeks, G. S. 4; burial

at Marlborougli, Mass.
4065. ii. Ida May', b. May — , 1850, at Fall River, Jlass. ; d. iu Southborough. Mass.,

Nov. — , 1860 ; burial at Marlborough.

cnn>DUEN IIY .SECOND WIFE.

4060. iii. Etta Stuart', b. at Fall River, Mass., July 23, 185!) ; resides with her

mother at No. 41 Vine St., Lawrence, Mass. ; has been employed as a

teacher of sewing in the public schools for the past twenty years (1906) ;

unm.
40(;7. iv. Harriet Alsiy-', b. in Hopkinton. Mass., March 17. 1861. For the past

twenty years (previous to 1906) has worked at millinery for one of the

largest firms iu Lawrence, Mass. She resides with her mother and sister

;

unm.

3445. JEREMIAH LEE NEWTON' (Lyman«, Jeremiah'. Solomon*, Eben-

ezer^, Moses-, Ricliard^), son of Lyman and Maiy (Stuart) Newton of South-

• Capt Thomas Ddnton (not traced) and Catherine Gates were married at Marlborough,
Mass., Dec. 3, 1815 ; their children, born there, were : Silas Gates, 1816 ; Catherine Williams,
1819 ; ilaru Rhodes, 1822 ; d. 1822 ; Mary Rhodes, 1323 ; m. Hartwell Newton ; Thomas
Freeman, 1829 ; Qeorije Boardman, 1831 ; Abraham Dana, 1834 ; d. 1835.

Catiieri.nk Gates" (dau. of Sllas=^), b. Jan. 18, 1793. She had one brother, Abraham'
Gates, b. March 1. 177.T. Their parents wore:

Silas GATE.s^ Jr., and Catueri.ne (Williams). He and his son each gave $1,000 to the

Academy at Marlborough. He was son of Silas* and Elizabeth (Bragg), son of Simon" and
Sarah (Woods), son of Si.mon= of Cambridge, I^ancaster and elsewhere; son of Stephen
Gates' of Hlnghaiii, Kl.'iS.
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borough, Sturbridge and Charlton, Mass., was born at Sonthborough, June 12,

1828, and died at Marlborough, Mass., October 12, 1893, aged 65 years, 4 months.

Re-burial in Roeklawn Cemetery, October 14, 1906, the body being removed from
the Southborough Cemetery.
He married, February 17, 1856, Harriet Allen Hart, daughter of Allen and

Innocent Crandall (Albert) Hart* of Little Compton, E. I.; born at Little

Compton, E. L. December 28, 1835; in 1906 was, with her daughter, residing

at 21 Bicknell Street, Marlborough, Mass.

Mr. Newton resided successively in Southborough, Fall Eiver, Charlton, and

last Marlborough, Mass., where he died at No. 7 Spring Hill Avenue.

He was a soldier in the Civil War, serving in the Signal Corps; stationed

about Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN.

4008. ti. Bradford Allen', b. Sept. 3, 1857, at Tiverton, R. I. : m. Ellen H. Adams.
4009. ii. Ruth Lee', b. May 5, 1868, at Southborough : m. Oct. 17, 1889, Stillinan R.

Stevens. No children. In 1906 they were living at No. 21 Bicknell St.,

Marlborough, Mass.
4070. iii. Ida Louise', b. Nov. 9, 1870, at Tiverton, R. I. : m. April 30, 1901, Fred-

erick W. A. Lippard. No children. They reside at Pittsfield, Mass.
4071. iv. Harry Hart*, b. July 16, 1874, at Charlton City, Mass. ; d. at No. 7 Spring

Hill Ave., Marlborough, Mass., Feb. 7, 1902, aged 27 yrs., 6 mos., 22 dys.

;

burial at Rocklawn Cemetery, Marlborough.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

3485. SAMUEL HEATH NEWTON^ (Isaac^ Ithama^^ TimothyS Elisha*,

Moses', Moses-, Eichard'), son of Dr. Isaac and Lydia Elizabeth (Wiswell) New-
ton of Hubbardston, Fitchburg, Lunenburg, Sterling, Holden and Worcester,

successively, was born at Fitchburg, Mass., December 9, 1848.

He married at Worcester, Mass., December 26, 1871, Susan Emily Bundy,

daughter of Prosper and Lucretia (Vinton) Bundy of North Woodstock, Conn.,

where she was born August 24, 1845. [See note to Dr. Isaac Newton.']

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at 24 Marey Street, Southbridge, Mass. He is

a man of intelligence and executive ability. Since 1899 he has been employed

as foreman of the ''Central Mills," a cotton manufactory at Southbridge.

He had no children of his own, but adopted a daughter of William Hall, whose

wife had died and whose family of several children was broken up. He had

her name changed from Lilla Hall, as below.

CHILD (adopted).

4072. i. Edith Lilla, b. Aug. 28, 1878 (dau. of William and Nancy (Powers) Hall
of Southbridge). She married at Southbridge, by Rev. Arthur W. L.

Nelson, Jan. 20, 1909, Lewis Edwin Torrey. They reside at Worcester,

Mass. (1911).

3521. LYMAN CODMAN NEWTON* (William B.", Calvin", Solomon';

Elisha'', Moses', Moses-, Eichard^), son of William Bueklin and Anna Angier

(Baker) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there July 22, 1842, and was

living there in 1907.

• Ar.LEN IlART. b. May 30, 1809 ; d. Fen, 25, 18S0. Innocent Crandall Albert, b. May IG,

1814 ; d. Aug. 11, 1855.



J^IS XEWTON GENEALOGY

He married at Newburjijort, Mass., July 22, 1867, Emma Elizabeth Liver-

more, daughter of Oliver W. Livermore. She was bom at Framingham [no

record there] February 28, 1847, aud died February 21, 1875.

He married (2) Anna Pratt, who was living in Shrewsbury in 1907.

CHILDREX BT SECOND WIFE.

407.'x i. lOrGEXE C.°, b. ; employed in dry goods store at Shrewsbury.
4074. ii. Elliot W.°, b. ; res. Shrewsbury.

3524. GEOEGE EMEESON NEWTON* (George A.', Calvin^, Solomon',

Elisha*, Moses', Moses-, Eichard^), son of George Albert and Sarah Jane
(Mahan) Newton of Shrewsbury and Worcester, Mass., was born at Boylston,

Mass., September 27, 1S57, and died January 21, 1881, aged 23.

He married, September 27. 1877, Emma J. Cole; adopted daughter of Samuel
J. Cole.

CHILD.

4075. ti. Albert Emerson", b. May 14, 1878 ; m. Alice Maud Muzzy.

3549. CHAELES NEWTON^ (Willard', Aaron^ Jabez', Ezekiel*, Jr., Moses',

Moses-, Eichard^), son of Willard and Lucinda (Forristall) Newton of Fitzwil-

liam, N. H., was bom there , 1834; baptized there April 1, 1834, and died

there , 1893.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., December 14, 1867, Martha Alicia Chaplin,

daughter of !Milton and Caroline (Allen) Chaplin of Fitzwilliam, N. H., where

she was bom October 1, 1842. She is descended from Hugh Chaplin and wife

Elizabeth, who settled in Eowley, Mass., before 1642 and died there 1666, her line

being through his descendant Ebenezer of Einge, N. H., Micah, b. 1744; Moses,

b. 1777; Milton, b. 1805.

Charles Newton and his brother Willard A. Newton were soldiers in the Civil

War. Charles served in Company F, 16th Eegiment, New Hampsliire Volunteers,

for nine months, with bounties of $100 each, mustered out October 23, 1862.

ClIILDUEN.

i. , unnamed child, b. .Jan. 10. and d. .Tan. 28, 1873.

4071). ii. Freu Allen ( adopted l, b. Jau. 12, 1873.

35.51. BAEEETT W. NEWTON* (Willard", Aaron«, Jabez', EzekieP, Jr.,

Moses-', Moses-, EichardO. son of Willard and Sophronia (Whittemore) Newton
of Fitzwilliam, N. H., was born in Fitzwilliam, N. H., September 29, 1838, and

died .

He niamed in Fitzwilliam, N. H., September 12, 1859, Mandana L. Harkness.

daughter of Elisha and Sarah Ann (Burgess) Harkness of Eichmond, N. H.

She was bom at Fitzwilliam, N. H., December 5, 1844.

They lived for awhile in Fitzwilliam, N. H., and some time, after 1862, moved

to the West and were in Iowa. Later, removed to Nebraska, and were last in

Arborvillc, Nebr.
CHILDREN.

4077. i. Alice E.», b. in Fitzwilliam, March 25, 1801 : d. Sept. '.I. 1S(J3.

4078. ii. Charles Euoene°, b. Sept. 7, 1802, in Fitzwilliam.

4079. iii. Fred E.», b. .Tan. 18, 180S. in Iowa.
4080. iv. Edmund B.°, b. Nov. 4, 1871, in Iowa.
4081. V. Wii-LARD A.', b. AuR 10. 1873, in Nebraska.
40.S2. vi. Ernest II.". h. Nov. — . 1879. in Nebraska.
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3553. WILLAED A. NEWTON* (Willard", Aaron^ Jabez^ Ezekiel*. Jr.,

Moses^, IToses-. Richard^), son of Willard and Sophronia (Whittemore) New-
ton of FitEwilliam, N. H., was born there February 8, 1842.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., June 11, 1868, Nellie Olive Maxwell, daugh-
ter of Clement and Caroline (Stover) Maxwell of Ogunquit, Maine, where she

was bom October 24, 1843.

Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He served two enlistments. "Of
the First New Hampshire regiment it may be stated that, Willard A. Newton
has the honor to be the first man who enlisted as a volunteer from Fitzwilliam."

These men of the 1st regiment were three months men, and received bounties

from the town varying in amounts. Willard A. Newton received $25. He was
mustered in May 3, 1861 ; mustered out August 9, 1861. He enlisted again for

nine months in the 16th New Hampshire regiment, Co. F, together with his

brother Charles Newton. The men of this Company all received bounties

of $100 each. They were mustered in October 23, 1862 ; mustered out August

20, 1863.

CHILD.

4083. i. George Austin (adopted), b. Aug. 6, 1876.

3567. GEORGE L. NEWTON^ (Lincoln E.^ EzekieP, Edwa^d^ Edwa^d^
Edward^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Lincoln E. and, ( ) Newton, was
bom .

He marrie<:l .

Clarence", b. ; living in 1906.

3583. EDWARD BARTLETT NEWTON* (Amos S.^ Ezekiel", Edward^
Edward^, Edward', Moses'^, Richard^), son of Amos Stetson and Sabrina (Bick-

nell) Newton, was bom June 7, 1850, and died suddenly at Winthrop, Mass.,

January 16, 1911, aged 60 years. Funeral services at the Methodist Church at

Winthrop Centre, Mass., Friday, January 20, at 1.30 p. m.

He married, November 26, 1879, Emily L. Brewster.

Mr. Newton resided at Winthrop, Mass. He was in business with "Shattuck

& Jones," dealers in fish, at No. 128 Faneuil Hall Market, Boston, Mass.

Mr. Newton was a member of tlie Massachusetts Society of the S. A. E.,

No. 4,870.

CHILD.

4085. i. Allen Edward', b. May 16, 1885.

3599. GEORGE HENRY NEWTON' (Lincoln', Caleb", Ezra^ Jonathan*,

Jonathan', Moses'-, Richard^), son of Lincoln and Anna (Newton) Newton of

Southborough, Mass., was born there August 11, 1828. He died at Chicago, 111.,

at the home of his daughter, Mrs. Foster, November 22, 1911, aged 83.

He married, , 185— , Hannah Sophia Kendall. She was bom in 1826,

and "died at 11923 Wallace Street, West Pullman, Illinois, June 28, 1907, aged

80. Funeral from Baptist Church, Parnell Ave. and One Hundred Nineteenth

Street, West Pullman, Sunday June 30, 2 p. jr. Worcester papers please coijy."

CHILDREN.

4086. i. Edward', b. , 18.5- ; unm.
4087. ii. Clara", b. , 185- : m. Feb. 4, 1885, Frederick M. Foster. In 1911 they

were living at 4062 Lake Ave., Chicago, 111. Their children T\*re

:
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4090. 1. WaUcr" Foster, h. ; <1. before 1009 ; unm.
4001. 2. Kuth" Foster, b. .

4002. 3. Frank'" Foster, b. .

40SS. iii. Walter", b. , 185- ; d. before 1909; unm.
4089. iv. George Edgar', b. about 1857 ; d. Jan. 10, 1909, aged 52, at the Cook

County (111.) Hospital. Funeral at A. B. Russ & Co.'s chapel, 452 East
47th St.. Chicago, 111. Burial at Oakwoods Cemetery. He was formerly
of West Pullman. 111.

3601. ADONIRAM JUDSOX NEWTON' (Lincoln'. Caleb^ Ezra^, Jona-
than^, Jonathan^, Moses-. Eieliard^), son of Lincoln and Sophia (Newton) New-
ton of Soutliborough, Mass., was bom there January 27, 1839. He was living

in Fayville, Mass., in 1914.

He married at Faj-ville (in Sonthborough), by Rev. Mr. Watson, March 5, 1862,

Caroline Arvilla Arnold, daughter of Henry Wand and Hannah (Sherman)
Arnold of Marlborough, where she was born July 2, 1843. She died at South-

borough, October 23, 1909, aged 66.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Sonthborough. He owned, lived upon, and worked
the land successively in possession of his great-grandfather, grandfather and his

father. In 1896 this farm, purchased by the Boston Water Board, was sub-

merged in the "Great Basin," to become a reservoir which supplies the city of

Boston with water.

Two children were born to them in Sonthborough.

4003. ti. Charles Henry°. b. Nov. 24, 1868 ; m. Agnes Eunice Cowern.
4004. ii. Grace', b. May 15. 1884 ; resides with her father ; unm.

3603. LORING NEWTON' (Russell', Caleb", Ezra^ Jonathan\ Jonathan^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Russell and Anna (Newton) Newton of Soutliborough,

Mass., was born there February 12, 1825, and died there , 1863.

He married Almeda Kimball.

Mr. Newton lived in Soutliborough, Mass., where his estate was administered

in 1863, without a \vill. Case in Probate Court, No. 43.289.

cniLD.

409."). i. .\XMK KiMUALL", li. ; d. , 1912.

3604. LYMAN NEWTON' (Russell'. Caleb", Ezra=, Jonathan% Jonathan\
Moses-, Richard^, son of Russell and Anna (Newton) Newton of Marlborough,
Mass., was born there April 24, 1827, baptized in the First Church there Septem-
ber 30, 1827, and died — , 1902.

He married Georgianna Baxter Brigham, daughter of Taylor and Ann L.

(Jacobs) Brigham* of Sonthborough. She was born at Cambridge, Mass. ; was

living in 1906 in SoutJiborongh.

Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough and in other towns of Massachusetts.

CniLDRE.V.

4006. li. KiiwAiii) K:\ I>. about 18.53; m. (1) Mary CliiiudhT ; m. (2) .

• Tatlou Bbigham", b. 1703; d. 1870; m. (1) Arkthusa Fay; m. (2) 1827, Ann L.

Jacobs ; res. Southborough ; had one child by 1st wife, and seven by 2d wife. The flrst

of the seven was Arcthusa Ann, b. ; m. Judge Dexter Newton, and the second was
Oeorgianna Baxter, h. ; ra. Lyman Newton. The pedigree of T.iylok Brigham' Is

through Ei.i.tah BniaiiAM'' (who was a minute-man In 1776, and a member o£ the Provincial
f'ongress 177r>, 177;i. 17.s:i|. sun of l.ir.iT. N.vthan HiiiciiAii' (Capt. Nathan', Thomas",
Thomas', the Immigraul In l(i:i5). See note to Edward Newton'.
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4097. tii. Charles R.', b. [July 8, 1854], at Southborough : m. .

4098. iii. Lillian', b. : wa.s living, iinm., in lOOii in Southborough, with her
mother.

3605. LORE]S"ZO CURTIS NEWTON^ (Eussell", Caleb«, Ezra=, Jonathan*.
Jonathan", Moses-, Eichard^), son of Eussell and Anna (Newton) Newton of

Southboroug-h. Mass., was bom there, April 28, 1829, and died there November
30, 1909.

He married Martha Sophia Brewer, daughter of Peter, Jr., and Sophia (Nurse)
Brewer of Southborough. She was bom January 8, 1833, and died at Fay-
ville (Southborough), January 23, 1910. See note to Eussell Newton' for

Brewer pedigree.

Mr. Newton resided in Fayville, a village in the town of Southborough.

CHILDREN.

4099. i. Loos Elbridge», b. Oct. 28, 1854; d. Sept. 30, 1879.
4100. ii. Willis Cuktis", b. Sept. 6, 1860; m. Adaline Alice Hyde of Fayville. No

children.

4102. iii. Carrie Eliz.\'. b. April 28, 18C5 ; m. Woodruffe. They were living

in 1910 in Fayville, and had two daughtei-s

:

4103. 1. Eva Amelia^" Woodruffe, b. Dec. 22, 1889.
4104. 2. Lottie Anna'" Woodruffe, b. Jan. 20, 1890 ; d. June 29. 1897.

3663. PEOF. JAMES KING NEWTON" (Abel D.", Edward^ PauP,
Nathan*, Jonathan', Moses-, Eichard^), son of Abel Densmore and Betsey (Leon-
ard) Newton of North Leverett, Ashfield, Mass., La Pointe, Green Bay and
DePere, Wis., was born at Green Bay, Wis., January 15, 1843, and died at

NordhofF, Calif., June 26, 1892. Consumption.

He married at Warren, Ohio, August 10, 1870, Rev. E. H. Fairchild of Berea
(Ky.) College officiating, Mrs. Frances (Estabrook) Woodrow, widow of Henry
Woodrow (2d wife), and daughter of Simon Eead and Frances Amsden (Scar-

borough) Estabrook* of Holden, Mass., and Warren, Trumibidl County, Ohio.

• Rev. Joseph EstabkookS b. in Enfleld, England, about 1640, where he obtained his pre-

paratory education, came to this country in 1060 and graduated from Harvard College, 1664 ;

freeman, 1G05, then of Cambridge ; was settled in Concord, 1667, as colleague with Rev. Mr.
Buckley, where he continued till his death, Sept. 16, 1711. He m. in Watertown, 1668,
Makv Mason' (dau. of Capt. Hugh Mason, tanner, of Watertown and wife Esther). Six chil-

dren. The eldest was
Joseph Estabkook^ (Dea.) of Lexington, b. 1669; d. 1733; m. (1) 1689, Millicent

WooDHOCSE (dau. of Henry Woodhouse of Concord), who died in 1693. One child. He m.
(2) 1693. WiD. Hannah (Leavett) Loring. Four children. He first settled In Hingham,
and rem. to Ivexington. 1710. Held all the town offices ; school teacher ; surveyor ; bought
200 acres of land. Children born in Lexington. The eldest was
Joseph Estabeook^ (Dea.) of Lexington; b. 1090; d. 1740; m. (1) 1717, Submit Loking.

his stepsister. She died In childbed, 1718, and he m. (2) 1719, Hannah Bowman, b. 1699,
dau. of Joseph and Phebe Bowman of Lexington, She had nine children (and m. (2) 1753,
Capt. Benjamin Reed of Lexington). Her youngest child was
Ebenezer Estabrook', b. Sept. 21, 1740, posthumous, in Lexington ; d. at Holden, June 29.

1811, aged 71. G. S. ; "Capt." ; m. (1) Dec. 13, 1759, Ruth Reed, b. Nov. 7, 1741 (dau. of

Capt, Isaac and Rebecca Reed of Lexington) ; d. June 10, 1782, aged 41 (G. S.), in Holden.
Ten childrin. He removed to Holden, Mass. about 1760. where all of his children except
the eldest were born. He m. (2) Eunice , who d. in Holden, Sept. 14, 1825, aged 73.

G. S. His sixth child was
James Estabrook^ b. May 16, 1768 ; d. Holden, 1825, aged 57. G. S. ; m. 1795. Betsey

LOVELL (dau. of Asa and Betty), b. 1775; d. 1.S26. aged 50. Six chiMren. born in Holden:
James, b. 1796; Benjamin, 1798; d. 1801; Betsey, 1800; d. 1803; ililla, 1803 (m. Rev.
John D. Pierce of Sangerfleld, N. Y.) ; Simon Read, 1805; Eliza Barret, 1809 (m. 1833, John
Crowell of Warren, O.).

Simon Read Estabrook'. b. Holden, Dec. 30, 1805 ; killed while walking on the Erie R. R.

in Ohio, in 1871 ; rem. to Warren, Trumbull County, Ohio, where he was a successful farmer ;

m. (1) 1830, Frances Amsden Scarborough of Brooklyn, Conn. ; b. 1812; d. Sept. 11, 1834,
aged 22. C. R. Two children. He m. (2) Mary Bushnell and had three children. His first
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She was born at Brooklyn, Conn., September 18, 1833, baptized at the Congre-

gational Church there, July 29, 1834, by the name of Frances Jane Scarborough

Estabrook, which name was changed, after the death of her mother, to Frances

Amsden. She was graduated from Oberlin College, Ohio; married (1) ilarch

18, 1862, Henry Woodrow, a widower with one child, by whom she had a daugh-

ter, Mary Woodrow, who died aged about six months ; and he died about 1864.

She was a person of literary tastes, and a teacher in Cleveland, Ohio, at Ripon
College, Wis., and at Berea College, Ky. ; in the last instances as Principal of

the Young Ladies Department. She was living in 1905. She bore him three

children.

Mr. Newton received his early education in the schools at DePere, Wis., and

while very young—about 15 years—taught a few terms in the public schools in

the country thereabout. After the War for the Union he prepared himself for

college and entered, as narrated below.

At the age of 18i years, Mr. Newton became a soldier of the Civil War, serv-

ing four years. He enlisted at DePere, Wis., September 13, 1861, in Company
F, 14th Wisconsin Volunteer Infantry, and went into camp at Fond du Lac,

Wis.
;
guns and accoutrements were distributed January 3, 1862, and they were

mustered into the LTnited States service about February 1, 1862. Meanwhile

James had been detailed to act as Company Clerk. Joseph G. Lawton was then

Captain of Company F, and Col. Wood over the regiment. March 8, 1862, the

regiment left Fond du Lac for St. Louis, Mo., and were camped in Benton

Barracks until March 24, when they were moved up the Tennessee river with

orders to report to General Grant at Savannah, Tenn., where they arrived March
28. The battle of Shiloh was fought April 5, 6, 7, and this regiment partici-

pated in it. I am sure whoever reads these lines would like also to read the

detailed account given by James in his letters to his parents of his experience

in this great battle; but space will not permit. That they were efficient sol-

diers I will quote from the "History of Wisconsin": "This regiment was one

to rely upon in any emergency. Though suffering more than any other regi-

ment in the command, they maintained their lines and delivered their fire

with all the precision and coolness which could have been maintained upon drill.

They steadily held the skirmishers on our right and front at the foot of tlie hill

where we had so long and fierce a fight at Shiloh and lost 98 men." The can-

non they captured there now stands in Madison, Wis., and was presented by

them to the State Historical Society. July 23, they moved to Hamburg, and

Aug. 29 were marched to near Corinth, Miss., and were assigned to 2d Brigade,

Col. Oliver, Sixth Division, Brig.-Gen. McArthur. [After the Battle of Shiloh

Capt. J. G. Lawton was permitted to resign and was succeeded by Lieut. Sam-
uel Harrison. Col. David E. Wood was wounded in the battle and was succeeded

by Col. John Hancock.] Sept. 1, 18G2, the Company were sent to rout out a

band of guerrillas at Kossuth and Chewalla; and again, at luka, September

22 after Gen. Price, where a battle occurred. "At the 2'"' battle of Corinth, Oct.

3rd and 4th, 1S62, the regiment under Col. Hancock displayed signal bravery, and

by its unflinching courage sustained the reputation it had acquired at Shiloh

where they had earned the name : 'Wisconsin Regulars.' " [At this battle Capt.

Harrison was wounded and later died, and was succeeded bj^ Capt. Ward.] At

Corinth James Newton and some of the others moved too far front in the battle

and were cut off by the enemy—prisoners. His account of all this is thrilling.

One would not think it was only a boy writing. Boy or man, it was real to

him and he was able to describe it.

child wns n son who died .Iiine, 1832 ; the other was Frances Jane Scarl)orough EstahiooK',

|p. In Brookl.vn, Conn., Sept. 18, IS.'!:!, whose name was changed to Frances Amstlen after the

death of her mother. She ni. (1) Henry Woodrow; m. (2) James K. Newton. For further,

see note to Nathan Brlgham Newton'^ (Hezeklah*).
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As a prisoner he was first parolled and later exchanged, during whieh time
he came home. The exchanged men left Wisconsin January 1, 1863, went down
to MiUikins Bend, were at Lake Providence, La., and Carthage, mostly after

Cotton; then to Vicksburg, Miss., when he participated in the unsuccessful

charge in May 22. The Company suffered severely—Captain hurt by a fall, both

Lieutenants wounded, every sergeant wounded and all but one corporal wounded

;

and James Newton, private, acting orderly sergeant. June 5, 1863, he writes

:

"The Capt. was taken sick yesterday and was sent to the hospital ; he left me
in command of the Company." He hoped to lead it into the city, but an officer

was on hand for that honor.

July 18, 1863, they were at Natchez, Miss., where the regiment was detailed

as provost guards and Newton was promoted to be 2d sergeant. He had for a

long time been acting as 1st sergeant (Orderly), while his rank up till now
was only private. After this, the regiment moved about much, which I omit.

In December, 1863, he reenlisted ("for the war"; his first enlistment—"for three

years"—had not yet expired) and was given a furlough of thirty days. He was
now a "Veteran." Returning, the Veterans were assigned to the Division of

Gen. Thomas K. Smith, and participated in the Red River Expedition under

Gen. N. P. Banks—"a hard campaign," Newton says, of which he gives details.

His position as Company Clerk gave him opportunities of writing, which he

was glad to utilize, and tell of the many battles he had been in—"by the dozen"

he says.

In May, 1864, the regiment had returned and took part in the Tupelo Expedition

and battle there July 14. After that they were sent through Arkansas and
Missouri, returning, after a hard march after Gen. Price, 340 miles to Mem-
phis, Tenn. By this time he was having ague more or less, but kept with the

regiment and did his part. As Company Clerk he did not have to stand guard,

which saved him greatly. Another march of 290 miles, again after (len. Price,

and in 'better health, and when the enemy was defeated several times. Novem-
ber, 1864, the regiment returned to St. Louis, Mo., and thence proceeded to

Nashville, Tenn., to reenforce Gen. Thomas, and was placed in the 16th Army
Corps, Gen. A. J. Smith's Division, and on December 2, 1864, were again in

line of battle against Gen. Hood; the battle occurring December 15. They fol-

lowed the enemy to Pulaski, and so on to Eastport, Miss. During this time there

had been a readjustment of the officers of the Company. John Ryan was made
Captain; Charles Beattie 1st Lieutenant; Reuben Wlieeler, who had for long

time been 2d Lieutenant, was not changed as his time was soon to expire, and
James Newton, 1st Sergeant. The promotion, however, did not relieve him as

Company Clerk. He had both duties to perform—"sometimes I have my hands

full," he writes. From Eastport they were sent out several times to Corinth and

luka, and back, routing Gen. Ross. At Eastport he had the pleasure of seeing

his brother Samuel, "found him on the other side of the river [at Waterloo] . . .

he was just eating his dinner, a plate full of mush with a piece of fried pork."

February 8, 1865, they left Eastport, going by way of New Orleans to Mobile,

Ala., where they were used to invest Spanish Fort, being constantly engaged as

skirmishers and shanishooters until its surrender April 8, after which they went

to Montgomery, Ala. May 1. 1865, he writes: "I went down to the city yester-

day and attended divine service in the Capitol, where four years ago Jeff. Davis

delivered his inaugural address. The room was crowded, principally with sol-

diers, but I noticed a few citizens and several ladies. The sermon was preached

by one of our Army Chaplains and was really very good. The text was, 'and tlie.y

laughed him to scorn.' " July 27. 1865, he was mustered in as a commissioned

officer, 2d Lieutenant, in place of Lieutenant Wheeler. In August lie was

appointed Special Commissioner for Administering the Amnesty Oath and sta-

tioned at Nixburg, Ala. (about forty miles north of Montgomery), and the regi-
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ment returned. to Mobile. The war was over. He was discharged October 10,

1865, "by reason of services no longer required." ... "I start for Mont-
gomery in half an hour."

Returning to DePere in his 23d year, Mr. Newton thought to fit himself for a
business career. He went to Eipon College, taking special studies. Later he
entered the preparatory course from which he was graduated in 1S67, and in

Septe'mber of that year entered, a Freshman, Oberlin College in Ohio, taking

the regular course. Finding that he possessed an unusual aptitude for the acquir-

ing of languages, he was advised to and decided upon making that his special

line of work ; the last year of his course to be spent wholly upon that, and in

Europe. He sailed with his wife, December 1, 1870. The next two and one-

half years were spent at Brunswick, Germany, Vevey and Lausanne, Switzer-

land and last, Berlin, Prussia.

While still in Europe he received an invitation to accept the work of Instructor

of French and German at Oberlin College, upon his return. They returned in

April, 1873, and he took up the work. In July. 1873, the College conferred upon
him the degree of A.M. In August, 1875, a Professorship of Modern Languages
was created in the college and Mr. Newton was appointed to fill the chair. His
work at Oberlin was eminently successful. From formerly being considered as

one of the fancy studies these are now rated among the essentials. Some of his

lectures before the students he was invited to repeat in other places, and have

printed, which he did. He was brought up to be a Christian, and while at Eipon,

Wis., united with the Congregational Church. At Oberlin he was elected Dea-
con in the Second Congregational Church, wliich office he filled until March,

1888, when an increasing bronchial affection, brought on by overwork and the

malarial climate, compelled his retirement from both the College work and church

work in that vicinity. In August, 1888, he removed with his family to Cali-

fornia, where he bought a small fruit acreage, which he planted, and otherwise

engaged in the buying and selling of nursery stock, residing at Nordhoff* Calif.,

^vhei'e he died—the bronchial trouble having become consumption. He received

a United States pension.

Mr. Newton was tall—between two and three inches above six feet, and car-

ried himself as soldiers must; brown eyes; light complexion, fair hair, black

whiskers. This is a queer combination that is many times repeated in his line

of Newtons.
CHILDREN.

4105. i. Simon Estabrook", b. .Tiily 14. 1872, .at Ijansanne. Switzprliind : d. JIarcli 17.

1873, at Berlin, Prus.sia ; croup,

ii. Uunamod daughter, b. Jlarch. 1874. at Oberlin, Ohio; d. .soon.

4100. iii. .T.VCQUEI.INE King", b. .Ian. 1.5, 1S7.">. at Oberlin. Ohio: m. Oct. 20, 1904. at

No. 1610 Riggs Place. Washington. D. C. Van Nes.s Delamater.

3664. SAMUEL NEWTON* (Abel D.". Edward", PauP, NathanS Jonatllan^

Moses-, RichardO, son of Abel Dcnsmore and Betsey (Leonard) Newton of

North Leverett, and Ashfield, Mass., Mackinaw, La Pointe. Green Bay and
DePere, Wis., was born at Green Ba.v, Wis., March 25, 1844, and died at DePere,

Wis., July 10, 1003.

He married at DePere, Wis., April 14, 1876, b,y Rev. Edward P. Salmon of

the Congregational (^luirch, Julia Ann Gage, daughter of Richard and Mary
Ann (Bradford) Gage* of Plymouth, DePere and Shawano, Wis. She was born

in , Canada, April 23, 1852. Residence, DePere, Wis.

• Richard Oack wns born April 14. 1.823, in Tanafln. He was in the meat market busi-

ness, and later a farmer at Shawano. Wis., and married again. He was son of Rev. Abel
Oaoe of the Methodist Church. Ann Bradford, born in Vermont, daughter of .Iosbph
HRADrOUD.
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Samuel Xewton was educated in the public and private schools at DePere,

Wis., and later worked with his father on the farm and in the blacksmith's shop.

He became quite proticient in the latter trade, but not to the extent of his

father's ability.

In 1864, when the draft for troops was most felt, Newton was twenty years

of age. There were five called for from his district, and only three men left

who were eligible from whom to take them. The others had enlisted in other

towns for the bounties offered. Thus, whether he would or not, he had to

become a soldier. He enlisted at Green Bay, August 24, 1864, private in Com-
pany G, Lieut. J. H. Barnes, First Wisconsin Cavalry Volunteers, "to serve one

year or during the war," and was sent to Madison, Wis., to await transportation

to the regiment, which was then a part of the Army of the Cumberland under

Eosecranz, soon to be superseded by Gen. Thomas. September 29, 1864, he

arrived at Nashville, Tenn. From this time on Mr. Newton kept a diary of his

experiences, which, together with his letters to his parents, gives us quite an idea

of what a soldier's daily life may be. For use here I regret not to be able to

give more than his itinerary, as I was obliged to do in the case of his brothers.

October 5 he was mounted and immediately sent out on a raid against guerrillas

and was gone about two weeks. This remnant of the regiment, with others in

like case, left Nashville, October 21, 1864, exiDecting to join the full regiment

at Chattanooga. They marched via Murfreesborough, Selbyville, Tallahoma,

and crossed the Cumberland mountains October 25, arriving at Stephenson,

Ala., October 26; going on from there they reached Chattanooga, October 29.

But the regiment had gone to Calhoun, Ga., and tJiey followed. Arriving to

within one mile of Callioun they met 'tlie regiment on its way back to Nashville

as guard to the Brigade wagon train, 400 mule wagons en train, with orders for

the recruits to return with them. They returned by another road, reaching Chat-

tanooga, November 5. On the 8th they were camped at the foot of Lookout

Mountain. "Then the election came off . . . and I cast my first vote for 'Old

Abe,' "• he writes. Both of his brothers cast their first votes for Abraham Lin-

coln in this election. Reaching McMinnville, November 13, they crossed the

Cumberland mountains and were again at Murfreesborough, November 15, and

Nashville, November 17. He writes from Louisville, "It has rained every day for

three weeks." November 24, he states, "I weigh 175 lbs." November 30, "Have
done my first regular mounted drill ; got along very well considering." "Dec. 1.

Have done nothing of any consequence except to shoe my horse, until tonight

was ordered out on picket." December 4, the regiment went out from Louis-

ville, Ky., again and drove the enemy from Bowling Green, Hopkinsville and

Elizabethtown, Ky., when the campaign closed and they went into winter quarters

at Waterloo, Ala., arriving there January 30, 1865, and remaining until March 10.

1865. Of this raid through Kentucky Mr. Newton gives a graphic account as

to his part in the defeat of the rebel Gen. Hood's raid into Kentucky, and the

rebel Gen. Lyon's rout at Hopkinsville. At Waterloo, Ala., Mr. Newton was-

able to exchange visits with his brother, James, of the 14th Wisconsin Infantry,

who were in camp at Eastport, Miss., across the river. The river became so

swollen that on March 1, the Cavalry moved camp across to Eastport, and on

March 10, under command of Gen. Jalnes H. Wilson, began a series of marches,

of driving the enemy before them, of capture and of destruction of rebel prop-

erty, of skirmishes and hard fighting, the results of which were far-reaching

and decisive and have become historic. Mr. Newton sums up his account of

this raid in the words : "We overtook them before noon, however, and then it

was charge aft«r charge, day after day—which. I want you to understand is

no easy work." They went by the way of Jasper, Iron Ridge, where they

destroyed iron factories ; Centerville, Edgefield, Selma, Montgomerj-, West Point,

to Macon, Ga., where they arrived April 20, 1865. The enemy in front of them
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was the rebel Gen. Forrest, and Gen. Jackson's cavalry. The cities were all manu-
facturing centers, and they left them in ruins. The last active duty of the

First Wisconsin Cavalry was its association with the capture of Jefferson Davis
at Irwinville, ilay 10, 18G5, after which they returned to their camp at Macon,
Ga., and on May 13, marched northward, arriving at Edgarville, Tenn. (opposite

Nashville), where they were mustered out of service, July 19, 1865, and shortly

afterward paid and disbanded.

The exposure and coarse food brought on a diarrhea of which Mr. Newton
writes first when at Eastport., where the fare was ''corn—ground up cobs and
all," ho says. On the march the soldiers lived off the country and recovered

from the effects of camp-fare. At Macon he was sent to the hospital for six

days. In the march northward he had a serious time of it, and was in the hos-

pital at Chattanooga five days ; then was sent by rail to Louisville, Ivy., where he
was put on a hospital boat and taken to Keokuk, Iowa, from there by rail to

Davenport, Iowa, thence by steamer to Prairie du Chien, Wis., to the General
Hospital, where he was July 2, 18C5, and his friends found him and took him
home. At this date he weighed ninety-four pounds and was able to sit up part

of the day. His discharge from the service is dated "July 29, 1865, by reason

of orders from War Department dated April 29, 1865." He gained rapidly at

the home of his sister, in Eau Claire, and returned to his home at DePere.
He never wholly recovered from the diarrhea, which became chronic, but was
in a fair state of health for several years, after which an organic heart trouble

was the immediate cause of his death. Received a United States pension.

Mr. Newton returned to his father's house and farm, where he continued the

work he had laid down. After his marriage he bought a house and lot in the

city, where he lived the remainder of his life —at first engaged in blacksmithing,

later and for the last sixteen years of his life in the employ of "Jackson &
Sons Co.," a department store.

Mr. Newton in person was much like his brother James ; about six feet

two inches in height, spare in flesh, fair complexion and brown eyes, very light

hair and black whiskers. He was a man of fraiak, generous, kind, obliging nature.

His prudence and reserve would not admit him to contend, no matter what the

cause or affront might be. Thoughtful and intelligent, he was always interest-

ing in conversation, and his fidelity to a trust was perfect. He was a charter

member of the Harrison Post, G. A. E. of DePere, six membp"'* of which acted

as pallbearers at his funeral.

Ilis children were all born at DePere, Wis.

CnlLDKEN.

4107. i. M.\BEL», b. March 10, 1877 ; m. Dec. 13, 1898, Max Merrick.

4108. ii. Ski.den Richard", b. Juue 24, 1878; re.s. Milwaukee, Wis.; millwright,

employed by the Wilwaukee Western Fuel Company ; m. Jan. 6, 1904, at

Columbus, Wis., home of the bride's parents, Anna Schultz.

4109. iii. Nki.ue", b. Nov. 12, 1879; m. 1899, Walter J. Field.

4110. iv. Floi!Exce», b. Auk. 13, 1881 ; m. 1901, Frank L. Smith.

4111. V. Minnie" (twint. b. Nov. 10, 1883; m. 1904, Edward Steinfelt.

4112. vi. Myua" (twin), b. Nov. 10, 1883; m. 1903, Edgar Laundiv.
4113. vii. Bessie", b. Apiil 21, 1888; d. April 20, 1888.

3G89. CHARLES BAXTER NEWTON'* (Walter", Edward", PauP, Nathan*,

Jonathan', Moses^, Richard^, son of Walter, 2d, and Lucinda (Smith) Newton
of North Hadley, Mass., was born there August 29, 1843.

He married at Iladlc.y, Mass., by Rev. Rowland Ayres (Congregationalist),

November 4, 1869, Maria L. Clark, daughter of Isaac S. and Elizabeth (Berry)

Clark. She was born November 22, 1843, and was living in 1905.
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Mr. Newton was nearly six years old when his father died ; for five years

thereafter he lived with ilr. William Newton (his cousin) of North Hadley.

where he attended the public schools. Later he went a few terms to school in

Williamsburg, and two terms at Hartford, Conn.

In 1861, being then eighteen years of age, he enlisted to be a soldier in the

Civil War, at Orfort, N. H., in Company C, 5th New Hampshire Volunteer

Infantry, and went into camp at Concord, N. H. From there he was sent to

Washington, D. C, where he received arms and went into camp on Arlington

Heights, Va., near what is called Clouds Mills. He was there for some time

and was out in a few skirmishes. The regiment's first battle was at Fair Oaks,

May 31, 1862; but Mr. Newton was not engaged in it, having been sent some

six weeks previous to the general hospital, where he was confined four months

with inflammation of the bowels. He was then pronounced unfit for further

service and sent home.

When he enlisted he weighed 165 pounds; recovering enough strength after

the illness to return home, he weighed, with army overcoat on, 80 pounds.

Regaining his health at home, he was not satisfied to remain there while soldiers

could help his country. He returned to the army for nine months—reenlisting

in 1863, in Company I, 52d Massachusetts Volimteers and was sent to New
Orleans, thence to Baton Rouge, and was all through that campaign and at the

surrender of Port Hudson ; the 52d Massachusett regiment being the first to

go up the Mississippi river when thus opened. He was mustered out of service

August 14, 1864, at Greenfield, Mass. The effects of the hardships and expo-

sures endured as a soldier will remain with him through life.

Of his life and work Mr. Newton writes: "It is, and has been, full of fail-

ures. My aim is to do good, but fear I have accomplished little, by letting so

many opportunities pass unheeded." He was one of the first to join the "Young

People's Society of Christian Endeavor" and was appointed its State Superin-

tendent by the General Conference. Also held the office of President of the

Hampshire County Union, being Secretary of the local society.

By occupation, Mr. Newton is a carpenter. From 1876 to 1870 was living in

Portland, Maine, but has lived the greater part of his life in Hampshire County,

Mass. In 1905 was living in Northampton, Mass.

4114. i. Lewis Walter', b. July 29, 1870, at North Amherst; <1. Oct. 8, 1879, at

Portland, Maine.

41ir>. ii. Willie Ebnest', b. Feb. 14, 1870, at rortland, Maine; d. there Feb. 22, 1870.

3694. EDWIN BAXTER NEWTON" (Baxter', Stephen^, PauP, Nathan*,

Jonathan\ Moses-, Richard^), son of Rev. Ba.xter and Susan M. (Boutvvell)

Newton of Cazenovia, N. Y., North Leverett and Montague, Mass., was born at

Montague, April 8, 1845.

He married at Chicago, 111., June 4, 1873, Amia G. Perkins, daughter of

A. H. and Sarah G. (Freeman) Perkins. She was born at Marango, Ohio,

September 30, 1846.

Mr. Newton's education was acquired in the public schools and a short course

in the Cazenovia Seminary. He lived in Michigan quite a number of years,

where he was engaged in the business of wholesale lumber merchant at Grand

Rapids. Considerable of this trade was in Massachusetts and other parts of the

East, some years his sales amounting to $300,000.

He and his wife were members of the Congregational Church at Grand Rapids,

Mich. He is a Republican in politics.
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He removed with his family to Kansas. In 1906 he and his wife were living

on a ranch ; all of their children were married, and his address was : "Newton's
Ranch," Jean P. O., Haskell Co., Kansas. Of his children, one son and one

daughter lived in Grand Eapids, Mich., at that date.

CHILDREX.

411ti. i. Mabel Gertrude', b. .Tuly 6. 1S74 ; d. Aug. 2.i. 1874.

4117. ii. DeWitt Perkin.s'. b. Aug. 2.5, 1875 ; m. .

4118. iii. Leroy Edwin', b. June 1, 1877; fl. Nov. 16, 1879.

4119. iv. Hubbard Perkin.s', b. Sept. 2.5, 1881.

4120. V. Geniveto', b. Oct. 1, 1883; wa.s living in 1906 ,it Grand Rapids, Mich.

3695. WILLIE STEPHEN NEWTON'* (Baxter", Stephen^, PauP, Nathan^
Jonathan^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Rev. Baxter and Susan M. (Boutwell)

Newton of Cazenovia, N. Y., and North Leverett, Mass., was born at Leverett.

Mass. (twin). May 27, 1850.

He married at Chicago, 111.. January , 1S74, Mary Conner.

Mr. Newton is a farmer in Correctionville, Woodbury County, Iowa, where
he has resided many years, and where he was living in 1906. He was educated

in the public and high schools; and is in politics a Democrat.

4121
4122
4123,

4124
4125

CHILDREN.

William Francis', b. Oct. 29. 1874.

Louisa Nellie*, b. Dec. 9, 1877.

Carrie Lillian', b. Sept. 6, 1879.

Edward Baxter', b. June 22, 1882.

Katie', b. Feb. 22, 1885.

3697. CLARENCE EDSON NEWTON^ (Baxter', Stephen^, PauP, Nathan*,

Jonathan^, Moses-, Ricliard'), son of Rev. Baxter and Mary Louise (Curtis)

Newton of Cazenovia, N. Y., Leverett and Montag'ue, Mass., was born at Caze-

novia, N. Y., August 1, 1859.

He married at ilontague, Mass., November 3, 1881, Addie A. Mathews, daugh-

ter of James M. and Adaline (Spaulding) Mathews of Montague. She was born

October 22, 1861.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools and at "Powers Institute" at

Bernardston, Mass. He is a farmer in the western part of Montagiie—tlie farm

formerly owned by his father into which he has come by his father's will. He is

a Republican in politics.

Mr. Newton's children were born on the farm at Montague. They all took

the full course in the high school.

children.

4126. i. LE.SLIE Clarence', b. Oct. IS, 1882 ; m. March 25, 1905, at .Vmherst, the Rev.
Jlr. Sherwin officiating, a daughter of Charles Wood. In 1900 the.v were
living in Montague Village.

4127. ii. IIeruert Lee°, b. April 6, 1884; a maihini.st ; was residing, and working in

1906 in Fitchburg, Ma.ss.

4128. iii. Geouce Clifford", b. Dec. 10, 1885; in 1906 was eniploved in a gristmill at

Millers Falls, Mass.
4129. iv. Nellie Coralvn", b. March 20, 1890.

3699. CHARLES M. NEWTON" (Christoi)hcr', Stpplien", Paul'', Nathan*,

Jonathan'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Deacon (^liristopber and Mary (Chand-
ler) Newton of Cazenovia, N. Y., was bom there .June 15, 1851.
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He married at Cazenovia, N. Y., August 11, 1873, Julia A. Perkins, daughter

of Esli and Sarah (Joslyn) Perkins of Cazenovia. where she was born June 11,

1854.

Mr. Newton is a carpenter in Cazenovia, N. Y. His children, except the first,

were bom there. Both he and his father fell from the roofs of buildings upon

which they were at work and received injuries. In 1906 this Mr. Newton was

recovering but had been lame ever since the fall.

CHILDKEN.

41.30. i. Zenana P.°, b. March 15, 1875, at Fremont, Neb. ; living ini 1906.

4131. ii. Herbert J.", b. Nov. 11, 1877.

4132. iii. Fred L.', b. Aug. 24, 1879; "he graduated at Williamstown"—meaning, as

I suppose, from Williams College in Massachusetts. In 1906 he was a

teacher in the schools at Martha's Vineyard.

4133. iv. Mildred M.». b. April 13, 1885 : living in 1906.

4134. v. Bertha A.', b. July 30, 1887. In 1906 she was preparing herself to become a

teacher.

.3716. TEUMAN NEWTON' (Albert", Silence^, PauP, NathanS Jonathan',

Moses", Richard^), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Mon-
tague, Mass., was bom there August 31, 1836, and died there February 7, 1896,

aged 59 years, 5 months.

He married in South Coventry, Conn., August 18, 1857, Sarah Elizabeth Cady,

daughter of Jared and Mary (Ells) Cady of South Coventry, Conn. She was

bom at Ashford, Conn., Jime 26, 1840, and died at Montague, Mass., September

11, 1871, leaving two children.

He married (2) in Montague. Mass., November 20, 1871, Mary Frances Cady,

a sister of his first wife, bom at Windham, Conn., March 4, 1835. She is liv-

ing (1910) in Montague Village; receives the United States pension of her hus-

band. No children.

Truman Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He enlisted December 29,

1863, in Company H, 34th Massachusetts Infantry, and served eighteen months.

He resided in Montague, Mass. ; was a painter by trade. Received a pension for

service in Civil War. In October. 1894, he and his wife removed from their

own place to live with his brother Marcus, a widower, making their home

together in the village of Montague, second building south of the hotel. P. O.

Box 46.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

4135. ti. Ernest Francis', b. May 20, 1866, in Montague; m. Alma L. Banks.

4136. ii. Grace Adella', b. .Ian. 28, 1871, in Montague: m. Sept. 27, 1890, Loren
Franklin Dunbar, son of Frank and Martha ( ) Dunbar. He was
born in Chester, Mass. They resided (1897) in New Haven, Conn., and in

1910 in Los Angele-s, Calif. Children :

4137. 1. Florence May" DunTjar, b. Nov 30, 1892.

4138. 2. Marion EUzaheW Dunlar, b. Dec. 25, 1895.

3717. MARCUS NEWTON* (Albert', Silence^, PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^

Moses-, Richard^), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Mon-
tague, Mass., was born there August 27, 1837.

He married at Chicopee, Mass., July 25, 1859, Emma M. Merley, born at

Feeding Mills, Conn., and died in Montague, Mass., July 7, 1894.

Marcus Newton was a soldier in the Civil War. He enlisted July 19, 1862,

in the 34th Massachusetts Infantry, Company H, and served principally in the

invalid corps on the steamer "Connecticut," plying between City Point, Va.,

and Washington, D. C, transporting the sick, the wounded and the dead.
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He had the misfortune to lose the middle and index fingers of the right hand,

and for this disability was discharged July 17, 1865.

His occupation, when he enliste<l, was that of a painter; since his muster out

of the sei'vice his disabled hand prevents his using the brush and he became a

sawyer. He receives a United States pension, No children.

After the death of his wife, his brother Truman and wife moved into the

village to live with Marcus and make a home for all of them. The widow of

Truman has continued the arrangement until the present time.

3719. HORACE NEWTON* (Albert', Silence^ PauP, Nathan-*, Jonathan^
Moses", Richard^), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Montague,

Mass,, was born there November 2, 1840, and died March 26, 1886.

He married at North Leverett, Mass., Millie Pratt, She died, leaving one

child.

He married (2) at North Leverett, Mass,, Delia Pratt, sister of his first wife;

who was living in 1910 at Athol, Mass,, with her step-son, Hermon Newton.

Horace Newton was a soldier in the Civil War, He enlisted in Company F,

52d Massachusetts Volunteers, and was mustered into the United States service

October 11, 1862; was present at the siege of Port Hudson, La,; discharged

August 14, 1863, Pensioned, He enlisted from the town of Leverett, He set-

tled in Montagaie after the war, making there his home.

CHILD.

4139. i. Herman", b, ; m. ; living in 1910 in Athol, Mass.

3721. EMERSON NEWTON* (Albert', Silence^ Paul-', Nathan*, Jonathan\

Moses-, Richard^), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Montague,

Mass., was bom there September 2, 1845 ; died October 15, 1900, at Athol, Mass.

He married in Montague, Mass., , who died in the summer of 1895,

Emerson Newton, like his three older brothers, was a soldier in the Civil

War, He enlisted at Montague, Mass., in the 34th Massachusetts Infantry,

Company H. Pensioned.

He livetl at Athol, Mass,

CniLUIUCN.

4140. i

4141. i

-, (lau., I). ; <1. several years before 1890.

4142. iv. Dora", b.

4143. v. LiLiJE', b.

3745. EUGENE DAVID NEWTON* (David A.", Luke'', Luke^ ElnathanS

Jonathan^, Moses", Richard^), son of David Alexander and Lovisa (Ellison)

Newton of Marlborough, Mass.. and Vineland. N. J., was bom at Marlborough,

N. H„ November 17, 1849,

He married at Millville, N, J., Alexana Tyler, who was born at Mays Land-

ing, N, .7, She died at Woburn, Mass., October 13, 1903. Her parents died at

Mays Landing, N, J., when she was young.

I suppose this wife is the same person called by another name as the "Ella

Tyler," wife of Eugene David Newton, whose daughter, Ada Pearl, is recorded

in the town records of Woburn,

Soon after the death of his wife, Mr, Newton removed to California. In

1906 lie was a widower residing in Los Angeles, employed in a planing mill.

"lie had two daughters." I have the name of but one.
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CHILDREN.

i. Ada Pearl', b. Feb. 2. 1883, in Marlborough, Mass.
ii. (dau.), b. .

3788. NATHAJ^ W. NEWTON^ [I suppose this is Nathan Walter Newton'
(Charles M.", William*', Andrew', Andrew*, James-*, Moses-. Richard^), son of

Charles M. and Harriet M. (Mellens) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., born Decem-
ber 10, 1849].

He married Addie Maria Temple, born March 9, 1866, daughter of William E.

and Sarah J. (Brown) Temple of Framingham, Mass.

They resided (1900) in Framingham, Mass. They are given in the book,

"Some Temple PedigTees." 1900. By L. D. Temple.

4145. i. Eva Blanche', b.

3799. JOSEPH SETH NEWTON' (Dennis P.', Joseph^, Josiah", Joseph*,

James'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Dennis Pierce and_Theodocia (DeWolf) New-
ton of Buckland and Shelbume Falls, Mass., and Kalamazoo, Mich., was born at

Buekland, Mass., .

He married Martha .

Mr. Newton was a laborer, living at Chicago, 111., in July, 1912.

children.

i. , b. ,
18— ; (I. in infancy.

414G. ii. George", b. Det-. 22, 189-.

4147. iii. Blanch", b. , 1809 ; "\va.s 13 years old in 1912."

3807. EDWARD WILLIAM NEWTON' (Jonathan G. D.^ Dan«, Josiah",

Joseph*, James', Moses-, Richard^), son of Jonathan Gleason Davenport and

Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Norfolk County, Va., was bom there

February 1.5, 1869.

He married, November 18, 1896, Edith May Scott, daughter of Winthrop and

Marion (Joyce) Scott.

Mr. Newton resides (1911) at 358 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford, Conn.; a

florist in business.

CHILD.

4148. i. Marion Elizabeth", b. Feb. 24, 1898. at Hartford, Conn.

3810. FRANK ELMER NEWTON' (Jonathan G. D.', Dan«, Josiah^

Joseph*, James'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Jonathan Gleason Davenport and

Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Norfolk County, Va., New York City,

and Hartford, Conn., was born in Portsmouth, Va., September 13, 1876.

He married at Hartford, Conn., October 30, 1900, Annie Speers, daughter of

and Elizabeth (Trumbull) Speers of Hartford, Conn.

Mr. Newton resides on Sisson Avenue, Hartford, Conn. He is employed as

stereotyper on the Hartford Times, the leading daily newspaper of the city of

Hartford, Conn.
CHILDREN.

4140. i. Le.slie Leonard*, b. Vec. 13. 1904, at Hartford, Conn.

41."0. ii. Frank Elmer", Jr., b. .
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3812. HERBERT WALTER KEWTON** (Jonathan G. BJ, Dan^, Josiah=,

Joseph'', James'\ Moses-, Richard'), son of Jonathan Gleason Davenport and
Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Portsmouth, Va., New York City, and
Hartford, Conn., was born at New York City, September 6, 1880.

He married at Higganum, Conn., October 17, 1906, Olive Brainerd, daughter

of A. N. and Harriet (Dickinson) Brainerd of Higganum, Conn.

!Mr. Newton is a clerk in the home office of the Travelers Insurance Company
of Hartford. He resides with his family at 358 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford,

Conn.
CUILD.

41.51. i. Etuel Louise", b. .

3814. AETHUR MERLE NEWTON^ (Arthur J.', Dan«, Josiah^, Joseph*,

James^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Arthur Judson and Annie A. P. (Odenhal)

Newton of Norfolk, Va., was born there August 12, 1878.

He married in Norfolk, Va., August 16, 1899, Bessie M. Snelling of Norfolk

County, Va.

Mr. Newton resides in Norfolk, Va., where his children were born ; a florist.

CHILDREN.

4152. i. Hannah' Diantha, b. July 12. 1900.

4153. ii. illLDRED v.". b. Jlarch 22. 1903.

4154. iii. Olive Temple", b. March 17, 190.5.

4155. iv. AiiTiiuR Merle" Jr., b. Sept. 4. 1907.

3816. WILLIE JAMES NEWTON' (Arthur J.\ Dan^, Josiah^ Joseph*,

James', Moses-, Richard'), son of Arthur Judson and Annie A. P. (Odenhal)

Newton of Norfolk, Va., was born there July 2, 1884.

He married in Norfolk, Va., September 14, 1904, Bertie E. Stevens of Norfolk.

Mr. Newton resides in Norfolk, Va., where his children were born ; a florist.

CHILDREN.

41.56. i. Arthur Judson'. b. June 11, 1905.

4157. ii. Willie Jame.s', Ii. Aug. 19, 190(; : killed by the trolley cars in the city of

Norfolk in 19«»9.

3820. JAMES STUART NEWTON" (Daniel IL', James", Ebcnezer',

Joseph*, James-', Moses-, Richard'), son of Daniel Howe and Mary Abby (Cogs-

well) Newton of Ilolyoke, Ma.ss., was born in Greenfield, Mass., June 30, 1863.

He married in Brookline, Mass., May 27, 1891, Adeline Frances Curtis, daugh-

ter of John Gardner and Helen Mary (Bramhall) Curtis of Brookline, Mass.

She was born in Brookline, Mass., March 11, 1870.

Mr. and Mrs. James S. Newton reside (Jan. 1, 1914) in Brookline. Mass.

They have two children, who were bom in Holyoke, Mass.

children.

11.5lja. i. IlKi.K.N ('ocswKLi,', b. March 2, 1S92 ; res., 1914. in I'.n.okline.

41.57m. ii. ItiisAMo.N-i)". b. JIarch 2!t. 1.S94; res.. 1!114. in r.i-ookliuo.

3823. FRANK ARTHUR NEWTON* (Joseph D.\ James", Ebenczer',

Joseph*, James^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Joseph Drury and Prudence H.

(Alvord) Newton, was bom in Greenfield, Mass., January 18, 1857.

He married at San Antonio, Texas, July 21, 1891, Lydia Julia Gentler Bull,

daughter of George August and Julia Maria Willemenc (Ilartman) Bull of
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Hamburg, Germany. She was bom in tlie Parish St. Georges, near Hamburg,
Germany, December 24, 1S59.

Mr. and Mrs. Frank A. Newton lived first in Van Eaub, Texas, where the two

oldest of their children were born ; the three younger were bom in San Antonio,

Texas, where their parents still reside (Jan. 1, 1907).

CHILDREN.

4158. i. EsTHEK Prudemce Hartman", b. June 23, 1802 : res., 1907, San Antonio.

4159. ii. Ruth Maria', b. Oct. 4, 1894; res., 1907, San Antonio.

4160. iii. CoxTOj; Charles', b. April 23, 1898; res., 1907, San Antonio.

4161. iv. Frank Arthur", b. Dec. 23, 1900; res., 1907, San Antonio.

4162. V. Laura Drury", b. Dec. 24, 1903 ; res., 1907, San Antonio.

3824. CHARLES SUMNER NEWTON* (Joseph D.^ James«, Ebenezer^

Joseph"', James^, Moses=, Richard^, son of Joseph Drury and Prudence H.

(Alvord) Newton, was bom in Greenfield, Mass., January 3, 1863.

He married at Grand Junction, Colo., October 3, 1892, Laura Ann Walker,

daughter of Jesse Martin and Sarah Lavinia (Curtis) Walker of Blairsville,

Union County, Ga. She was bom at Blairsville, Ga., December 14, 1866.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (January 1, 1907) at Grand Junction, Colo. Their

two children were born there.

CHILDREN.

4163. i. George Curtis', b. March 30, 1894; res. (1—1—1907), Grand Junction, Colo.

4164. ii. Edith Alvord', b. June 25, 1898; res. (1—1—1907), Grand Junction, Colo.

3826. ALFRED CLINTON NEWTON* (Joseph D.', James«, Ebenezer',

Joseph*, James^, Moses-, Richard^, son of Joseph Dmry and Prudence H.

(Alvord) Newton, was born in Greenfield, Mass., March 6, 1869.

He married in Pittsfield, Mass., April 29, 1896, Lillian Ann Pepoon, daughter

of Newton B. Pepoon and his wife Margaret (King) Pepoon of Stoekbridge,

Mass. She was bom at Stoekbridge, Mass., April 10, 1868.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1-1-1907) at Fitchburg, Mass., where their three

children were born, and the two now living reside.

children.

4165. i. Joseph King', b. Aug. 29, 1899 ; d. Aug. 29, 1899.

41C(>. ii. Mary Howe', b. May 19, 1903.

4167. iii. Richard', b. July 7, 1905.

3833. EDWARD TAFT NEWTON* (James H.', James^ Ebenezer=, Joseph^

James^, Moses-, Richard^), son of James Hale and Susan Wadsworth (Taft)

Newton of Holyoke, Mass., was bom in Greenfield, Mass., December 15, 1864.

He married in Holyoke, Mass., December 11, 1894, Alice Winnifred Buckland,

daughter of Joseph Payson and Georgia Alice (Jordan) Buckland of Holyoke,

Mass. She was bom in Holyoke, Mass., September 23, 1871.

Mr. and Mrs. Edward T. Newton reside (1-1-1907) in Holyoke, Mass., where

three children were bom to them, and now reside.

children.

4168. i. Edward Buckland', b. Oct. 7, 1895.

4169. ii. Patson Tatt', b. Oct. 21, 1900.

4170. iii. Roger Hale', b. May 23, 1903.

28
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3834. FREDERICK HALE NEWTON* (James H.", James^ Ebenezer',

Joseph'*, James\ Moses-, Richard'), son of James Hale and Susan Wadsworth
(Taft) Newton, was born in Holyoke, Mass., February 23, 1866.

He married in Wihnington, Vt., June 25, 1892, Lottie Ann BroisTi, daughter
of Merviu M. and Almeda Louisa (Fo\yler) BrowTi of Whitingham, Vt. She
was born November 10, 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1-1-1907) at Grand Junction, Colo., where a

daughter has been born to them.
CHILD.

4171. i. JIahiox Leila', b. Aug. 2G. lOCj ; reside.s Grand Junction, Colo.

3836. JAMES BERTRAM NEWTON*' (James H.', James«, Ebeneze^^
Joseph*, James''., Moses-, Richard') was born at Holyoke, Mass., August 11. 1876.

He married at South Hadley, Mass., October 12, 1904, Roberta Fairfield Conan,
daughter of Robert Fairfield and Laura Blanchard (Renouf) Conan of Manson-
ville, P. Q., Canada. She was born February 28, 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Holyoke, Mass. (1-1-1907), where one son has

been born to them.
CHILD.

4172. i. James Fraxcis', b. Aug. 30, 1005.

3840. HERBERT BOYDEN NEWTON-^ (Moses', James^ Ebenezer',

Joseph*, James', Moses-, Richard'), son of Moses and Maria Bacon (Arms)
Newton of Holyoke, Mass., was born there December 21, 1874.

He married in Brattleborough, Vt., October 10, 1905, Katherine Stuart Ware,

daughter of Orrin Orlando and Lucy Maria (Richardson) Ware of Wilmington,

Vt. She was born at Wilmington, Vt, July 21, 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton and family reside at Holyoke, Mass. (1-1-1907).

CHILD.

417.".. i. Wii.LiAjt Wake", b. Sept. 1.'.. lOUii, in Holyoke.

3862. CAPT. JOHN WORTHINGTON NEWTON** (Benjamin B.^ Josiali«,

Alvau^, Paul*, Josiah", Moses-, Richard'), son of Rev. Benjamin Ball and Har-

riet Maria (Smith) Newton of St. Albans and Chelsea, Vt., Plattsburgh, N. Y.,

and Brooklyn, L. I., was born at Plattsburgh, N. Y., Augaist 27, 1836. He died

at the Soldiers' Home in Togus, Maine, January 6, 1905, aged 68 years, 4 months.

Burial at South Main Street Cemetery, St. xYlbaiis.

Capt. John W. Newton, in his time, was one of the most prominent citizens

of St. Albans, Vt., and represented the city in the state legislature. He was

Captain of the Ransom Guards, St. Albans' famous militaiy organization of

years ago.

Mr. Newton was identified with the St. Albans Iron Foundry Company for a

number of years. He was receiver of the New York, New Haven & Hartford

Railroad Co. ; was in mining ventures in the west, and also engaged in insurance

business.

He was a soldier of the Civil War; enlisted in September, 1862, in the First

Vermont Cavalry, and on the 8th of that month was commissioned Lieutenant

in Company L. He was promoted to be Captain.

February 27. 1864. he r(>siguod his commission and returned to St. Albans,

where ho engaged in the foundry business with Edward A. Smith, a distant rela-

tive, unilcr the firm iiaiuo of "Smith & Newton."
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About 1885 llr. iSTewton entered the Soldiers' Home at Togus, Maine, and

has since lived there, and there he died. The funeral at St. Albans was attended

by the Eansom Guards and A. E. Hurlbut Post, No. 60, G. A. E., in a body,

and many of the leading men of the city. Many places of business were closed

during the funeral, out of respect to his memory.
He married at Hartford, Conn., February 16, 1864, Elizabeth Scott Parsons,

bom at Hartford, Conn., June 14, 1842 ; died at Hartford, Conn., February 26,

1905; daughter of Judge Francis Parsons (bom in Amherst, Mass.) and his

wife Clarissa (Brown), bom in Hartford, Conn. They had no children. An
adopted daughter was

4174. i. Harriet Worthington Newton, b. Nov. 9, 1866, in New York City; now
(1007 1 a widow, she resides in Hartford, Conm, No. 56 Vernon St. She

married at St. Albans. Vt., June 5, 1899, Doctor Samuel Arthur Bosanko,

born at Barv, Canada, Nov. 25, 1855 ; died at Leadville, Colo., Nov. 23,

1895: son of James and Alice (Berryman) Bosanko.

3882. LUMAS CLAY NEWTOX* (Lumas H.', Josiah^ Alvan', Paul*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Eichard^), son of Lumas Hemingway and Sarah Ann (Averill)

Newton of St. Albans, Vt., and Pontiac, Mich., was born at Pontiac,

. 185—.

He married Emma Jane Eichardson. They have four children, and are liv-

ing (1914) at 555 Second Avenue, Detroit, Mich.

Dr. Newton is a physician—"regular graduate; retired; has been a member of

the Detroit Board of Education. He has a son at Ann Arbor University, and

another getting ready to go there" (1914), and two daughters.

CHILDREN.

4175. i. Ruth Cotton", b. ; m. Pabst.

4176. ii. C'H.\RLES Wellington Richardson', b. ; student.

4177. iii. June Esther', b. ; living, 1914, in Detroit ; unm.
4178. iv. John Gilbert', b. ; student.

3892. CHAELES ADELBEET NEWTON^ (Silas W.', Alvin«, Alvan',

Paul'', Josiah', Moses-, Eichard^), son of Silas Wliitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was born there January 27, 1836, and died

at Belleville, Ala., March 5, 1900.

He married at Belleville, Ala., July 15, 1863, Lucie C. Bullard, daughter of

Ther)philus and Catherine Miles (Burt) Bullard of Mechlenburg, N. 0., and

Fort Deposit, Ala., born at Fort Deposit, Ala., October 15, 1845. She was living

in 1907 in Evergreen, Ala.

Mr. Newton went to the South in the eighteen fifties, and settled there. He
was a merchant in Belleville, Ala., from 1870 to 1900. His second child was

born at Pineville, Ala. ; all of the others were born at Belleville, Ala. His

son, William M., became a partner with his father in the mercantile business,

and has continued it since Mr. Newton's death.

CHILDREN.

4179. ti. William Mortimer', b. May 25, 1864; m. Nellie Maria Whelen.

4180. ii. Ernest Edward", b. April 3, 1867; living at Evergreen, Ala., in 1914, unm.;
a lawyer.

4181. iii. Nettie', b. Nov. 16, 1869; m. William M. Carter, millman, b. May 23, 1867.

at Taylorsville, Ga., son of James Henry Carter (born Feb. 23, 1835, in

South Carolina and died May 8, 1893, at Heidelberg, Miss.) and Mary
(Milam) Carter, his wife (born Feb. 28, 184.3, in Laurens District, South
Carolina). They reside, 1914, in Laurel, Miss. Their children were:
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1. JUarij Lou'" Carter, b. Oct. 1, ISOO, at Vincent, Ala.

2. Pauline" Carter, b. Dec. 11, 1894, near Heidelberg, Miss.

3. Charles Newton" Carter, b. April 19, 1902, at Haney, Miss.

4. Helen" Carter, b. June 1, 1905, at Haney, Miss.

4182. ir. Charles Claude', b. June 3, 1871 : is a planter in Belleville, Ala., 1907

;

unm.
4183. V. Guy Gould' (M.D.), b. Sept. 18, 1873; is a physician, residing Evergreen,

Ala. ; m. in the church at Rock West, Ala. ( near Camden, Ala. ) , Miss
George Murphy, daughter of W. P. and Minnie (GuUette) Murphy of

Rock West, Ala., where she was born April 2, 1878.

3893. GEORGE WHITCOMB NEWTON* (Silas W.', Alvin«, Alvan', Paul*,

Josiah', Moses-, Richard^), son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was bom there February 12, 1838.

He married at Highgate, Yt., May 9, 1866, Mary Lucretia Skeels, daughter of

William and Rachel (Best) Skeels* of Highgate, Vt., where she was born

July 3, 1839. She died at Bismarck, N. Dak., March 26, 1906.

George Whitcomb Newton is a lawyer; admitted to practice, September 13,

1862, at St. Albans, Vt., commenced practice in Swanton. Vt. ; went to Cin-

cinnati, Ohio, in 1863, with Bates & Scarborough until 1864; returned to

Highgate, Vt., and practiced from November, 1864, until April, 1875. He was

elected States Attorney of Franklin County, Vt., in 1874, serving two years.

He lived at St. Albans, Vt.. 1875 to 1883. He moved to Bismarck, Burleigh

Coimty, N. Dak., in the spring of 1883 ; thence to Fargo, N. Dak., in August,

1897 ; returned to Bismarck, N. Dak., September, 1903, where he was living in

1912.

Besides a daughter, who died in iufane,y, he has three sons, born at Highgate

Center, Vt.

CHILDEEN.

4184. ti. William Skeels", b. April 3, 1867; m. Pauline Smith.

4185. tii. George Goedan", b. Nov. 1, 1868; m. Winnifred May Storms.

4186. tiii. John Hekry", b. Nov. 7, 1870 ; m. Louisa Cornish.

3896. DR. JASPER PIERCE NEWTON* (Silas W.\ Alvin^. Alvan^

Paul*, Josiah^, Moses-, Richard^, son of Silas Wliitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was born there Marcli 12, 1845.

He married at Benson, Vt., December 24, 1872, Harriet Ladd, bom at Benson,

Vt., Rutland County, June 3, 1849, daughter of Woodard N. and Mary A. (Beld-

ing) Ladd of Benson.

Dr. Newton and wife reside in Benson, Vt. One daughter was bom to them.

Dr. Newton was graduated from the University of Michigan March 27, 1872.

He then took a six weeks post-graduate course at Long Island College, Brook-

lyn, N. Y. He located at Benson, Vt., June 15, 1872, where he has practiced

continually, with the exception of two months spent in Albany, N. Y., at the

Medical College.

Besides his iiractiee. lie is quite an extensive newspaper writer; being local

correspondent for four daily and six weekly papers.

CHILD.

4187. i. MAitv Louise", b. Oct. 5, 1873; d. April 4, 1887.

• Wii.i.i.vM SKKKi.s wns son of David anil I,.villa ( I'dwi-in Ski'ols of Highgate, Vt. ; was born
lliiM-c .\pi-ll 2. ITfi-'; died tliorp .Tiinf 7. ISiJo: inanicd li.vciiKi. Hkst. dau. ot Rev. Thomas
and Marlam (Hyatt) Best. She was born Feb. 6, 1797, and died March 4, 1879.
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3895. DR. SANFORD HAMILTON NEWTON^ (Silas W.', Alvin«, Alvaii=,

Paid*, Josiali^, Moses-, EichardO, son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton, was born in Swanton, Vt., December 9, 1849.

He married at Burlin^on, Vt., June 1, 1875, Emma E. Thompson, bom at

Milton, Vt., December 17, 1853, daughter of Lewis 0. and Margett (Brown)

Thompson of Milton, Vt.

Dr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Eouse's Point, N. T. ; a practicing physician.

4188. i. Hallye Emma", b. July 16, 1879, at Fletcher, Vt. ; m. at Rouse's Point, N. Y..

Sept. 9, 1007, Charles Lewis Rexford of Malone, N. Y., son of Newell and
Addie (Jones) Rexford of Malone, N. Y.

3896. CYEUS GALE NEWTON^ (Silas W.^ Alvin^ Alvan^, Paul*, Josiah',

Moses", Richard^), son of Silas Whiteomb and Charlotte Amanda (Smith) New-
ton of Swanton, Vt., was born there August 20, 1852.

He married at St. Albans, Vt., December 15, 1880, Gertrude Cox, born at Fair-

fax, Vt., May 4, 1864, daughter of Nelson Thomas and Harriet Susan (Page)

Cox of Woodstock, Vt.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at St. Albans, Vt., where one daughter was born

to them.

Mr. Newton has been railroad clerk for the Central Vermont R. R. for thirty-

five years. He has resided in St. Albans since 1871 ; before that time he resided

in Swanton, Vt.

He was educated in Swanton, and writes : I have "supported myself since the

death of my mother, when I was twelve years of age."

4189. i. Gertrude Mabel", b. Oct. 28, 1881, at St. Albans; m. there, Sept. 20, 1905,

Harvey Tennyson Collins, b. at St. Albans, Vt., March 19, 1881, son of

Anson Benjamin and Emma Persis (Katelle) Collins of St. Albans, Vt.

They reside in St. Albans.

3935. WILLIAM DERASTUS NEWTON* (Roswell H.', William', Cotton',

Paul*, Josiah", Moses-, Richard^), son of Roswell Harris and Eleanor Hovey
(Sampson) Newton of West Brattleborough, Vt., where he was born, October

6, 1851.

He married Helen A. Murrey, born December 1, 1856.

William D. Newton was living on the farm in West Brattleborough, Vt., in

1907.
CHILDREN.

4190. i. Roswell Albert", b. Oct. 2, 1881.

4192. ii. William Rot", b. Sept. 7, 1892.

3936. MARSHALL DELEVAN NEWTON« (Levi', William', Cotton^ Paul*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Levi and Josephine Victoria (Whitaker) New-
ton of Marlborough, Vt., Greenwich, New Salem and North Dana, Mass., was

bom at Greenwich, Mass., August 27, 1862.

He married at Newfane, Vt., July 27, 1892, Amiie Lulu Goodenough, daughter

of Charles M. and Lulu (Ilildreth) Goodenough of Newfane, Vt, where she was

bom, and where she died January 8, 1902.

He married (2) in Springfield, Mass., October 15, 1902, being then "of Wor-
cester," Florence E. Andrews of Athol, Mass., daughter of Charles F. and Laura

Ellen (Gee) Webster of West Orange, Mass., where she was bom.
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Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Worcester (1907). He is a railroad engineer.

Railway men consider him first-class. He decided, when a boy, that was what
ho wanted to do, and his father assured him he should not be disappointed. He
has been ruiuiing an engine on the Boston and Albany R. R. since he was of age.

He also owns a farm of 150 acres in Newfane, Vt.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

4193. i. LirLu Josephine', b. .July 13, 1S94, in Worcester, Mass.
4194. ii. DOROTHT Gustina", b. April 8, 1897, in Worcester, Mass.
4195. iii. WiLLiAii Sa^\'TEr'', 2d, b. Nov. 7, 1899, in Newfane, Vt.

4190. iv. Annie Emma=, b. Jan. 8, 1902, in Newfane, Vt

CHILD BY second WIFE.

4197. V. Frakk MARS^ALL^ b. Nov. 29, 1906.

3938. WILLIAM LEVI NEWTON^ (Levi^ William^, Cotton=, PauP, Josia^,

Moses-, Richard^), son of Levi and Josephine Victoria (Whital^er) Newton of

Marlborough, Vt., Greenwich, North Dana and New Saleim, Mass., was born in

New Salem, May 6, 1871.

He married in New Salem, Mass., September 23, 1895, Annah Hemenway,
daughter of Josiah Andrews and ilary Catherine (Felton) Hemenway* of

Prescott, Mass., where she was born June 30, 1871.

Mr. Newton chose the trade of miller. The autumn before he was of age he

entered the employ of the gristmill in Millington and has continued there ever

since. He resides at Millington, Mass., where he owns his house and a quarter

acre of land.
CHILDREN.

4198. i. Orlo William", b. Sept. 1, 189G, at New Salem, Mass.

4109. ii. Norma Viola°, b. May 29, 1898. at New Salem, Mass.
4200. iii. Fay Hemenway", b. Jan. 12, 1902, at New Salem, Mass.

3940. WILLIAM ARTHUR NEWTON'* (Stephen E.', Silas«, LemueP, Silas*,

Josiah', Moses-, Richard'), son of Stephen E[leazer] and Thirza L. (Pierce)

Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born there July 14, 1859.

He married in Hardwick, December 8, 1875 (aged 16), Eliza Augusta Griffin

(3244), daughter of James F. and Elvira A. (Newton) 6riffin:j: of Hardwick, bom
there August 3, 1856. She was his cousin.

Mr. Newton, at date of marriage, is called "of Dana," Mass.

CHILD.

4201. i. EsTF.i.LA Elhra-', h. Jan. 18. 1870, in Hardwick.

3945. WARREN FULLER NEWTON** (George IL", Lucius ^.^ Stephen^

Silas*, Josiah^ Moses-, Richard'), son of George Henry and Harriet Tracy

(Topliff) Newton of Monson, Mass., Milwaukee, Wis., and Somers, Conn., was

bom at Monson, Mass., April 20, 1854.

He married at Stafford Springs, Conn., December 28, 1881, Lizzie II. Mclntire,

daughter of Samuel and Jlary ( ) Mclntire of , Scotland, and Well-

fleet, Mass. She died August 16, 1882.

Ho married (2) at Skowliegan, Maine, September 29, 1890, Marie Antoinette

Getchell, daughter of John I'ylcr and ( ) Getchell of Skowhegan,

Maine.

• Josiah Andrews Hemenway and Mart Catherine Felton m. March 10, 18G1.

t l''or Griffin, see note to Silas Newton* (Josiah').
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Mr. Newton resides in West Upton, Mass., where he is foreman in the hat

manufactory.
CHILD.

4202. i. George Getchell', b. June 20, 1892, at Skowhegan, Maine.

3952. HENEY EDWARD NEWTON* (Edward P.', Hiram«, Stephen',

Silas*, Josiah", Moses-, Richard'), son of Edward Pynchon and Sarah Jane

(Bacon) Newton of Mouson, Mass., was born there July 2.3, 1858.

He married in Wales, Mass., February 16, 1875, Alice Moulton, born in Wales,

Mass., September 2, 1855, died in East Brookfield, Mass., May 1, 1881, daughter

of Charles L. and Jane Maria (Josslyn) Moulton of "Moulton Hill," Monson,

Mass.

He married (2) in Stafford, Conn., January 1, 1883, "Villia" Arvilla Leach,

born in Belchertown, Mass., , 1861, daughter of Maynard and Mary
Jane (Atwood) Leach of Belchertown, Mass.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1909) at Stafford Springs, Conn. In 1907 he

was living at Wood's Hole, Mass., where he was a hotel manager. At present

he is engaged in the clothing business at Stafford Springs, Conn.

CHILD BT FIRST WIFE.

4203. i. Henry W.', b. Jan. 6, 1877 ; resides in Monson. Mass.

CHILDREN BT SECOND WIFE.

4204. ii. Bessie Lovilla", b. Dec. IC, 1885 ; m. June 20. 1907, Harold Post of West-
brook. Conn. They reside in Philadelphia, Pa. No children.

4205. iii. Edward Pynchon', b. Dec. 9, 1892, attending high school in Stafford Springs,

Conn.

3954. ALBERT EUGENE NEWTON* (Albert H.', Hiram«, Stephen', Silas^

Josiah-'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Albert Hiram and Adeline S. (Mills) Newton
of Monson, Mass., was born at Thomdike, Mass., July 4, 1850.

He married, October 7, 1880, Dolly Avis Hooper, daughter of Charles and

Polly S. (Andrews) Hooper* of Boylston and Southville, Mass. She was born

at Boylston, July 29, 1850, and was living in 1906.

Mr. Newton resides in Leominster, Mass., where he is in business—the firm of

Newton & Merriman, manufacturers of hair ornaments in horn and celluloid.

Office and factory, 27 Water Street.

children.

4200. i. VioLETTA Andrews", b. Dec. 5, 1883.

4207. ii. Esther Mills", b. Feb. 15, 188C.

4208. iii. Wallace Oilman', b. Sept. 21, 1890.

3956. CHARLES HIRAM NEWTON* (Albert H.'', Hiram«, Stephen', Silas*,

Josiah^, Moses'-, Richard'), son of Albert Hiram and Ellen Louise (Boyden)

Newton of Leominster, Mass., was bom there July 16, 1876.

He married in Leominster, June 17, 1899, Hattie Maud Green, daughter of

William and Sarah (Hodge) Green of Rock City, N. Y., where she was born.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in Leominster in 1907. He is an electrician.

• Charles Hooper and Polly S. Andrews were m. in Boylston, Oct. 29, 1839. Children

b. there were : Charges Jerome, 184.3 ; Mary Frances, 1846 ; Dolly Avis, 1850. Polly S.

Andrews, twin with Dolly T. Andrews, daus. of Asa and Polly (Seavers) Andrews of Boyl-

ston, were born there Jan. 1, 1816.
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CHILD.

4209. i. Dorothy Ellen', b. Sept. 1-1, 1902.

3961. SELIM H. NEWTOX* (Horace WJ, Selim^ Stephen^ Silas^ Josiah^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Horace Wliitaker and Jane (Parker) Newton of Fond
du Lac, Wis., was born in the town of Friendship, near Fond du Lac, Wis., Jan-
uary 21, 1858.

He married, June 16, 1887, Ina Finney.

Mr. Newton resides in Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wis.

CHILDREN.
4210. i. Edwin Horace', b. .

4211. ii. Louisa Jane' (twin), b. .

4212. iii. Margaret' (twin), b. ; d. .

4213. iv. Carl Edwin', b. .

4214. V. Merrell', b. .

4006. HERMON BROWN NEWTON'* (Earls EarP, Timothy^, Timothy*,

Josiah^, Moses^ Richard'), son of Earl, Jr., and Mary Huntington (Brown)
Newton of Barnard, Vt., and Sullivan, Wis., was born at Palmyra, Wis., April

11, 1844.

He married, January 1, 1877, at Farmington, Wis., Matilda Ransom of Farm-
ington, Wis., daughter of Harvey and Sara ( ) Ransom of Farmington,

Wis.

Mr. Newton is a farmer; resides at Sullivan, Wis.

CHILDREN.

4215. i. Frances Oli\ta', b. Feb. 18, 1878; m. Aug. 11, 1906, Harry Wilber of

Madison, Wis. Ther have one child

:

4216. 1. Donald Xeivton"' ^yilber, b. Nov. 14, 1907.

4217. ii. Blanche Ava', b. .lune 27, 1SS2 ; umn. in 1908 ; graduate of the Normal
School at Milwaukee, Wis., and the Stout Training School at Menomonie,
Wis.; now (1909) teacher of domestic science in the public schools at

Madison, Wis.

4010. FRANK EARL NEWTON* (Earl', EarP. Timothy', Timothy*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Earl, Jr., and Mary H. (Brown) Newton of

Barnard, Vt., and Sullivan, Wis., was born November 3, 1857, at Sullivan, Wis.

He married, July 1, 1880, at Logan, Ivans., Nellie A. Yarger of Logan, Kans.,

daughter of Israel and Sareptia ( ) Yarger. She was bom at Knoxville,

Iowa.

Mr. Newton is a farmer; resides at Oconomowoc, Wis. R. F. D. (his post-

office address).

children.

4218. i. Georgia Anna', b. Oct. 2. 1881 : m. May 24, 1900, Albert John Schlander of

Sullivan, Wis., son of Daniel and ( ) Schlander. They
reside at Sullivan, Wis. R. F. D. (their address). Children:

4220. 1. Ralph Edwin"' Schlander, b. Sept. 29, 1903; d. Oct. 16, 1906.

4221. 2. Earl Ncivton'" Schlander, b. Feb. 0, 1904.

4219. ii. Walter Earl', b. Dec. 7, 1885; unni. in 1908; enlisted in the army
(U. S. A.) in 1906 for three years; starting from "Ft. Schnelling,"

N. Y., and sailed for Cuba, where he is now (1908) stationed at Guanajay,
Cuba. Company G, 2Stb Infantry.

4018. CARL RODOLPHITS NEWTON^ (William IL", Earl", Timothy',

Timothy'', Josiah-'', Moses'-, Richard'), son of William Harrison and Marion
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Adelia (Simmons) Newton of Barnard, Vt., and Johnstown, Wis., was bom
January 22, 1839, at Johnstown, Wis.

He married, December 9, 18S7, at Milton, Wis., Eva Isabel Marquart of Johns-

town, Wis., a sister of his brother's wife, and daughter of Philip and Nancy
(Livingston) Marquart of Milton, Wis., born there October —, 1850.

Mr. Newton resides at Johnstown, Wis., where he is a farmer. He bought the

farm from his father, and they both live in the same house.

CHILD.

4222. i. Clarence iRvaNo", b. March 5, 1893, at Johnstown, Wis. Is now (Jan., 1909)

student at Milton Junction, Wis., High School. Home is with his parents

at Johnstown, Wis.

4019. EARL BURK NEWTON* (William H.', EarP, Timothy^ TimothyS
Josiah'', Moses'-, Richard'), son of William Harrison and Marion Adelia (Sim-

mons) Newton of Barnard, Vt., and Johnstown, Wis., was born September 23,

1863, at Johnstown, Wis.

He married, January 31, 1887, at Evansville, Gertrude Ellen Marquart of

Johnstown, Wis., a sister of his brother's wife, and daughter of Philip and

Nancy (Livingston) Marquart of Milton, Wis., bom there June 2, 1863.

Mr. Newton is a farmer, residing at Ft. Atkinson, Wis.

CHILDREN.

4223. i. Harry Burk', b. July 3, 1888, at Johnstown, Wis. ; resides at Ft. Atkinson,

Wis.
4224. ii. Pearl Marquart', b. Feb. 20, 1891, at Koshkonong, Wis. ; resides at Ft.

Atkinson, Wis.
4225. iii. Jay C.°, b. April 2, 1894, at Koshkonong, Wis.; resides at Ft. Atkinson, Wis.

4226. iv. Thurlow", b. June 9, 1898, at Koshkonong, Wis. ; resides at Ft. Atkinson,
Wis.

4024. REV. WILLIAM MONROE NEWTON^ (Solon D.^ EarP, Timothy',

Timothy*, Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Solon Danforth and Emeline
(Davis) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was bom tliere July 30, 1864.

He married at Middletown, Conn., June 18, 1896, Marion Elizabeth Wilcox,

daughter of Henry Edwin and Esther Coe (Birdsey) Wilcox* of Middletown,

Conn., where she was bom December 25, 1871.

• John Wilcox', the emigrant, was in Hartford, Conn., 1639 ; d. 1651 ; m. Mary ;

had
John Wilcox, Je.^, b. in England; d. May 24, 1676, in Middletown, Conn.; m. (1) Sarah

Wadsworth ; m. (2) Catherine Stoughton ; m. (3) Mary ; m. (4) Esther Cornwell.
Bis son

Israel Wilcox', b. June 19. 1656 ; d. Dec. 20, 1689 ; m. Sarah Savage. Their son,

Samiel Wilcox«, b. Sept. 26, 1685 ; d. 1727 ; m. Hannah Sage. Their son,

Daniel Wilcox^, b. Dec. 3, 1715; d. July 29, 1789; m. Sarah White. Their son.

Jo.siAH WiLcoxe, b. March 31, 1750; d. Sept. 3, 1835; m. (1) Elizabeth Treat; m. (2)

Huldah Savage; m. (3) Naomi Klrby. His son, by wife Huldah,
Lyman Wilcox', b. Dec. 19, 1784 ; d. May 28, 1827 ; m. Llna Dickinson. Their son,

SHERMAN WiLCOxs, b. Nov. 14, 1820 ; d. June 26, 1903 ; di. Harrlette French Hall, and had
Henry Edwin Wilcox', b. in Merlden, Conn., March 1, 1844 ; m. Miss Esther Coe Birdsey,

and bad
Marion ELiz.iBETH Wilcox", b. in Middlefleld, Conn., Dec. 25, 1871 ; m. Wm. M. Newton.
I wish here to state, that for the Barnard, Vt., Newton (1. e. the posterity of Timothy

Newton^ Jr.. and the grandchildren of Gideon Newton=) I am Indebted to Rev. William M.
Newton, who kindly gave me the data from the family record he had then (1908) been
several years at work upon. He submitted to me for Insertion in its place In my copy
much from his manuscript, with the understanding that I was to give blm due credit for

the same, should I publish. I herewith acknowledge the courtesy. Since he has recently

published In pamphlet form an extended and Interesting account of the Barnard pioneer
settlers In much detail, with the Indian raid there on Aug. 9. 17S0. and has copiiiiyhtcd It.

I have omitted here what I should have given, although it was extraneous to my purpose.

[E. N. L.]
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Mr. Newton, the son of a farmer, learned the carpenter's trade in his youth.

He worked his way through school and college, and was graduated from Ean-
dolph State Xornial School, Randolph, Vt., June, 1884; from Montpelier Semi-
narj', Montpelier, Vt., June, 1890; from Wesleyan University, Middletown,

Conn., June, 1894; licensed a local preacher in the Methodist Episcopal Church
by a quarterly conference held at Barnard, Vt., July 24, 1886; ordained a dea-

con at Bradford, Vt., Vermont Conference, April 22, 1894. At the same session

admitted on trial to conference and stationed at Waterbury, Vt., where he

remained 1894 to 1897 ; appointed Principal of Montpelier Seminary. Montpelier,

Vt., April, 1898, and served three years ; ordained elder at the same conference

in Springfield, Vt. ; appointed Presiding Elder (District Superintendent) by

Bishop Cranston, on the Montpelier District (Vermont) Conference, in April,

1901, and sei"ved the full term of six years; stationed at Springfield, Vt., as

Pastor, April, 1907, and seiwed two years; was transferred to the New England
Southern Conference and stationetl at Woonsocket, R. I.. March, 1909, where, in

September, 1911, he still was serving. Parsonage at No. 30 Summer Street,

Woonsocket, R. I.

For eleven years he was a trustee of Montpelier Seminary, and for four years

trustee of Wesleyan University.

Mrs. Newton, of New England stock, has lived up to the good traditions of the

early days. Naturally of a religious temperament, as a girl she united with the

Congregational Church, and after marriage, the Methodist Church. A devoted

mother and home-maker. She is efficient in the work of the parish—everywhere

a leader, greatly beloved.

CHILDREN.

4227. i. Dean William", b. Oct. 21, 1898, at Montpelier, Vt.

4228. ii. Elizabeth Marion", b. Jan. 7, 1903, at South Royalton, Vt.

4036. FRED L. NEWTON'' (Erastus R.', Barnabas", Timothy^ Timothy*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Erastus R. and Jennie E. (Hale) Newton,

was born Augiist 18, 1871.

He married, August 2, 1894, Vimiie H. Reams of Belleville, Mich.

CHILDREN.

4229. i. Maude», b. July 16, 189.5.

4230. ii. Ruth', b. Jan. 2. 1897.

4231. iii. Paul", b. Feb. 13, 1898.

4232. iv. Hazel", b. June 13, 1899.
4233. v. JlAX", b. Oct. 29, 1901.

4068. BRADFORD ALLEN NEWTON^ (Jeremiah Lee', Lyman«, Jeremiah',

Solomon'', Ebenezei^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Jeremiali Lee and Harriet Allen

(Hart) Newton, was born at Tiverton, E. I., September 3, 1857.

He married, April 22, 1886, Ellen IL Adams, daughter of . She was

born in Southborough, Mass.

Mr. Newton resides (1906) in Marlborough, Mass. They had one child.

i. IIauvey .Allen", h. M:i.v Id. ISSS; d. IVp. IS. 19(14. .it No. S4 Church St.,

MarlbonniKli. Mass.. iiKcil 1(1 yi-s.. 7 luos., 2 (l.vs. ; burial at Wooilville

Comcler.v, Marlbi)rougli, April 29, 1905.



BRANCH OF MOSES 443

NINTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4075. ALBERT ElIERSON NEWTON^ (George E.^ George AJ, Calvin^

Solomon^, Elisha*. Moses', Moses=, Richard^), son of George Emerson and Emma
J. (Cole) Xewton of Worcester, Mass., was born there May 14, 1878.

He married at Greenfield, N. H., November 27, 1902, Alice Maud Muzzy, born

at Antrim, N. H., February 27, 1881.

Mr. and Mrs. Xewton were living at 21 Freeland Street, Worcester, Mass., in

1906.

CHILD.

4235. i. Daethea'", b. Jan. 5, 1904.

4093. CHARLES HENRY NEWTON' (Adoniram J.', Lincoln', Caleb',

Ezra^, Jonathan*, Jonathan^, Moses", Richard^), son of Adoniram Judson and

Caroline Arvilla (Arnold) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

November 24, 1868.

He married at Southborough, October 10, 1899, Agnes Eunice Cowern, daugh-

ter of John and Agnes (Hopkins) Cowern, who were both natives of England.

She was born at Wolverhampton, England, September 26, 1868.

Mr. Newton resides in Southborough. He has been the Town Clerk for several

years. Farmer, with a milk route.

CHILD.

42.3G. i. Marjorie", b. Dec. 1, 1902, at Southborough.

4096. EDWARD NEWTON" (Lyman^, Russell', Caleb", Ezra^ Jonathan*,

.Tonathan", Moses". Richard^), son of Lyman and Georgianna (Brigham) New-
ton, was born about 1853, and died before July 21, 1912.

He married twice, the first wife, Mary Chandler, being the mother of the

three children given below. She was living in 1907. He married again, and

the second wife was living in 1913 at North 14th Street, Kansas City, Kans.

Mr. Newton came from Southborough and was living in Brockton, and had

three children. When the youngest was three years old (1881) the home was

broken up in Brockton, the mother's father taking the youngest child and the

other two being placed in a Home in Boston. These two were later taken by

two brothers—names unknown—living in Chicago. In 1907, Edward Newton
was working for a dressed-beef company in Chicago, his wife living with the

youngest child.

CnlLDREX.

42.37. i. Herbert Walter'", b. ; wa.s living in 1913.

4238. ii. Ethel Louise'", b. .

4239. iii. Carlton Alden". b. , 1878 ; was brought up by his mother's father

;

has taken care of himself since he was 14 years old. In 1907 he was
married, had four children and was living in Dover, N. H. ; a member
of Maj. Waldron Council, Royal Arcanum. P. O. address, No. 358
Central Ave., Dover, N. H.

4097. CHARLES R. NEWTON" (Lyman', RusselP, Caleb^ Ezra', Jona-

than*, Jonathan'', Moses", Richard'), son of Ljrman and Georgianna Baxter

(Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom at Southborough, Mass.

[July S, 1854—calculated], and died at his residence in Marlborough, No. 142

Howe Street, May 22, 1897, aged 42 years, 10 months, 14 days. Burial at South-

borough on May 24.

Mr. Newton married and left a widow. He was a locomotive engineer.
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CHILDREN.

4240. i. Charles L.", b. : d. .

4241. ii. Chester", b. .

4135. ERNEST FRANCIS NEWTON'' (T^umaIl^ Albert', Silence^, Paul^
Nathan*, Jonathan^, Moses^, Richard^), son of Truman and Sarah Elizabeth

(Cady) Newton of Montague, Mass., was born there May 20, 1866.

He married at Fitehburg, Mass., November 28, 1889, Alma L. Banks, daugh-
ter of Jolui Banks. She was bom at Lowell, Mass., September —, 1870, and
died at Mar's Hill, Maine, May 26, 1896, leaving two children.

He married (2) at Springfield, Mass., and has other children. He was a

painter. Lived in 1896 in Boston, and in 1910 in Springfield, Mass.

4242. i. Helen", b. July 13, 1890.

4243. ii. Lenora", b. Dec. 28, 1892.

4179. WILLIAM MORTIMER NEWTON" (Charles A.\ Silas W.', Alvin".

Alvan^, Paul*, Josiah'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Charles Adelbert and Lucie C.

(Ballard) Newton, was bom at Belleville, Ala., May 25, 1864.

He married, July 15, 1890, Nellie Maria Wlielan, bom at Sparta, Ala., July

13, 1867, daughter of P. S. Wlialen (born in Wexford, Ireland, and raised

in Greensborough, Ala.) and his wife Mary A. (Finch) Whalen (born at Red
Oak Grove, Va., and raised in Belleville, Ala.).

William M. Newton is a merchant in Belleville, Ala., carrying on his father's

business, whose partner he was several years before his death. He resides at

Belleville, and has an only child, who was born there.

CHILD.

4244. i. Hermione", b. April 10, 1891.

4184. WILLIAM SKEELS NEWTON" (George W.», Silas W.', Alvin»,

Alvan^, Paul*, Josiah-'', Moses-, Richard'), son of George Whitcomb and Mary
Lucretia (Skeels) Newton of Swanton and St. Albans, Vt., Cincinnati, Ohio,

and Bismarck, N. Dak., was born at Highgate Center, Vt., April 3, 1867.

He married at Spokane, Wash., May 22, 1895, Pauline Smith, daughter of

Charles Frederick and Anna (Fisher) Smith* from Gemiany. She was born

at Adrian, Mich., January 18, 1870, and was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton is a buyer—a merchant in dry goods. He resided for several

years after marriage in Spokane, Wash.—all of liis children were born there.

Later he removed to Seattle, Wash., where both he and his wife were living in

1912.
children.

4245. i. William Skeels'", .Tr., b. .Taa. 7, 1899.

4246. ii. Paul Smith", b. .luly 4. 1900.

4247. iii. IUciiaru Louis", b. Sept. 17, 1902.

4185. GEORGE GORDON NEWTON" (George W.\ Silas W.', Alvin«,

Alvan^, Paul*, Josiah-', Moses-, Richard'), son of George Whitcomb and Mary
Lucretia (Skeels) Newton of Swanton, Vt., Cincinnati, Ohio, and Bismarck,

N. Dak., was born at Highgate Center, Vt, November 1, 1868.

• Charles Frederick Smith, an orphan at 7 years, came here from Germany at 10 years.

Ann.1 Fisher was dau. of George Fisher.
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He married at Jamestown, N. Dak., November 21, 1894, Winnifred May
Storms, daughter of George E. and Mary E. (Rose) Storms* of Hannibal,

Oswego County, X. Y. She was born at Red Creek, N. Y., August 25, 1870;

living in 1914.

Mr. Newton is in the real estate business, "The Geo. G. Newton Co.," Superior,

Wis., with office at No. 1111 Tower Avenue, Superior, Wis. He resides in that

city (1914).

CHILDREN.

4248. i. George Storms", b. Nov. 18, 1898, at Duluth, Minn.
4249. ii. Ernest Rose'", b. April 19, 1908, at Superior, Wis.

4186. JOHN HENRY NEWTON" (George W.\ Silas W.', Alvin^ Alvan',

Paul*, Josiah', Moses-, Richard'), sou of George Whitcomb and Mary Lucretia

(Skeels) Newton of Swanton, Vt., and Bismarck, N. Dak., was bom at High-

gate Center, Vt., November 7, 1870.

He married at Duluth, Minn., November 28, 1893, Louisa Cornish, daughter

of Richard and Mary (Ramsey) Cornish:}: from England. She was born at Brant-

ford, Ontario, July 4, 1869.

Mr. Newton resides at Mandan, N. Dak. Wholesale grocer.

CHILD.

4250. i. Marion Newton", b. Nov. 24, 1894, at Bismarck, N. Dalj.

• Geoegb E. Storms was son of John Post Storms. Maky E. Eosb was dau. of Phineas
Rose and wife, Strong.

t Richard Cornish came from Plymouth, England. Mary Ramsey came from Jersey,

England.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

116. JOSEPH NEWTON^ JR. (Joseph^, Richard^), son of Deacon Joseph
Newton of Marlborough and Abigail ( ), his wife, was bom at Marlborough,

Mass., May 24, 1673, and died there July 29, 1756.

He married Abigail . She died at Marlborough. January 12, 1748-9.

She was the mother of his nine children and he seems to have had no other wife.

Both Joseph Newton' and his son Joseph^, who died before his father did, are

called "Joseph Newton, Jr.'' The father mentions him in his will, "my fifth

son, Joseph Newton, Deeeast."

Joseph Newton^ was made executor of his father's will, and residuary legatee.

His son, Jazzaniah'', having by bequest the lands and dwelling house of Deacon
Joseph, Sr., gets but ten shillings, by will from his own father. It is interest-

ing to notice how the fathers of those days provided before death for their chil-

dren, and at the last by their wills balanced up the portions.

In the deed given by himself and his sisters in settlement of his father's estate,

he calls himself "yeoman*' and "Jun''."

The will of Joseph Newton^, Jr., which follows, is a much-worn document and

pasted together—it could not be traced. It has four pages 71 x 321 inches. Page

1 and part of 2 is the will. Page 3, the original superscription, was the outer

one, evidently scut by messenger as no postmark appears. Page 4, the docket-

ing. The three other documents are: 1, the will; 2, probate of will; 3 is a

printed probate letter, dated 23d Aug. 1756. Micah Newton is allowed executor's

letter by S. Danforth; document 4 is a printed bond. Lib. 29, p. 34.

1

Joseph Newton's
Will

fees pd for Recil & Cojiy
23d: Augt: 1756.

Copy writ
Entd : I^ib 27 p 32

JIalbro.

In the name of God amoTi. the f()\irth P.iy of .Tune one thousand seven Hundred
and fifty one I. Joseph Newton of Marlboronsli in y County of middlesex and

Province of. y^'. Ma.s.sachusetts Bay in New Ensland Ilu.sbandmau Being aged

and weak in body but of. Perfect mind and memory, thanlss be Thanlss be Given

to God therefor falling to mind ye mortality of my body and Knowing that it is

appointed for all men once to Dye Do make and ordain this my Last Will and
testament that is to Say Priusaply and first of all I Give and Kecomend my
Soul into ye hand of. God that Gave it and my body I reoomend to ye Earth
to be Buried in Decent Christian Burial at ye Descrition ( '?) of my Executor
Nothing Doubting but at ye General Resorection I Shall Receive ye Same again

by ye mighty Power of. God and as touching Such—worldly Estate wherewith
it hath pleased God to Bless me in this Life I give and Dispose of. ye Same in

tile following manner, and

Imprimis 1 Give to my Daughter Bethsheba the wife .Jonathan Foster the feather Bed
which I now Ly on two Sheats and two Cover Lids also my Brass. Kittle and
Iron pott.

Item I Giv<' to Eldest Son .Taz/.aniah Newton Ten Shillings to be paid by my
Executor Hereafter mentioned

Ili'in. I Give to my Second Son Now Living viz Uriah Newton my Little Iron Kittle

Ileiii. I Give to my third son now Living Nahum Newton his heirs and assigns for

Ever all my Right iu ye Ceder Swamp in Westbury
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Item. I Give to my Grand Son Hezekiah Newton Son to my fifth son. Joseph
Newton Deceast a Two year old Heffer.

Item. I Give to my fourth Son now Living Micah Xewton all my Husbandry tools

utensils for. making Ropes or my chest with a Lock and Kee too it and my
Gun all my Cyder, Barrell and meet tubs and a flock Bead a pair of Stilyards

a Shave agures and Chesells a tennant Saw and hand Saw and a frying pan.

Item I. Give to my Grand Daughter Abigail Daughter to my Eldest son Jezzaniah

Newton and wife to Jacob. Bryant, a pewter platter.

Item My will is that all my Waring apparell Be Eaquely Divided Betwixt my four

Sons now Living.

Item. Also my will is that all my House Hold Goods not allReady Disposed of Be
eaqualy Divided Between my Children and their heirs.

Item. My will is that my youngest Son Micah Newton Shall have all the Rest of

my Estate which I have not allready otherwise Disposed of. and that he ye

said Micah Should pay all my Leagises that are to Be paid in money as.

mentioned and my funeral Charges and all my Just Debts if any aRise.

Item. My will is that my Son Micah Newton Should be my Soul Executor of this

my Last, will and testament whom I Likewise Constitute and ordain and I do

hereby utterly Disalow Revoke, and Disanull all and Every other testaments

Wills Leagises—Betiuests and Executors by me in any ways before named
willed or Bequeathed. Ratifying and Confirming this and no other.

To be my Last will and Testament In wiwtness whereof. I have hereunto set

my hand and Seal the Day and year afore written

Signed Sealed published
Pronounced and Declared by the His
Said Joseph Newton as his Last Joseph -)- Newton
Will and Testament in the Mark
presence of. us the Subscribers

Nathan Gooddell
Aaron Kidder
Ezra How

(O) Wafer mark and hole.

The Last Will &
Testament of M''

Joseph Newton

2
.Toseph Xewton. To the Honourable Samuel Danforth Esq'. The Judg of Probate for

Assent to the County of Middelsex These are to sertyfy That we y<^ Subscribers

Prob. of. Will. are fully Satisfyed and Contented with The last will and Testament
of Joseph Newton Late of Marlborough Deceased as Witness our
Hands •

Marlborough July Jaazaniah Newton
ye 31 175G. Uriah Newton

Jonathan Foster
David Hemenway

(Document 4 is printed bond.)

Micah Newton principal Husbandman. 1

Nathan Goodale Yeoman. I all of Marlborough £300.
Ezra How.

J

Micah Newton
Nathan Gooddell
Ezra How

CniLDEEN.

4251. i. Bathsheba', b. Sept. 10, 1G9- [about 1698] ; m. Jonathan Foster, who I

suppose, is one of the l!)swich Fosters, descendants of Reginald Foster
from England 1638. She is mentioned in her father's will, and given
bequests. Without the will, I had thought she was the Bathsheba who
married, Jan. 23, 1871-22, in Marlborough, John Crosby. Unless his

name is an error, that could not have been; for there was an unnamed
child of Jonathan Fo.ster baptized in the church at Marlborough, April 15,

1722. No other mention of the family there.
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4252. ii. Josephs b. Aug. 25, 1699 ; d. Feb. 4, 1712.

4253. tiii. Jaazaniah*, b. May 1, 1702; m. Deliverence Newtou' (223).
4254. iv. Katiierine', b. Feb. 17, 1704 ; d. Jan. 25, 1706.

4255. tv. Uriah', b. Aug. 20, 1707; m. Patience Newton* (226).
4256. vi. Jonas', b. Nov. 15, 1709 : d. July 1, 1729.

4257. tvii. Nahum', b. Nov. 20, 17— ; bapt. April 27, 1712, at Marlborough;
Tabitha Sanderson.

425S. tviii. Joseph', b. March 1. 1719 ; m. Elizabeth Morse.
4259. fix. MlCAH', b. Dec. S, 1722 ; bapt. April 7, 1723 ; m. Mary Howe.

FOURTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4253. JAAZANIAH NEWTON"-* (Joseph^ Josephs EichardO, son of Joseph,

Jr., and Abigail (— ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there May 1,

1702, and died at Paxton, Mass., between the making of his will, March 17, 1773,

and the probating of it April 2, 1780.

He married at Marlborough, January 5, 1725-26, Deliverence Newton (223),

daughter of John^ and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, "where she was
born January 1, 1705. She died, probably, in Paxton. She was living there in

1773.

Jazzaniah Newton lived in Marlborough until after his first four children were

born. The others were born in Rutland.

By the will of his grandfather. Deacon Joseph Newton", he received the home-
stead and all remaining lands of his grandfather, on condition that he take

care of the widow, as specified. This trust I suppose he fulfilled. From his

father's will he received ten shillings.

Mr. Newton moved from Marlborough between 1736 and 1740 and was in Rut-

land from 1740 till 1745, and perhajjs longer. In 1765 a part of Rutland was

included in the new town of Paxton, and he may have been set off to Paxton.

Be that as it may, he describes himself as "of Paxton" in his will. He there

mentions only his four older ehildi-en; the two younger may have died young.

He makes careful provision for his wife and for his son Jazzaniah, who seems

to have been physically, and perhaps mentally, not quite competent.

The estate of Jazzaniah Newton could not have been large at the date of his

death, if we consider the small amount of the bond given by his executor. His

estate consisted of farm lands, tools and stock, buildings and money; the money
not available at once but to be distributed within a time limit. His second

son, Jonah,—the name is also Jonas on the records—is given everything after

the death of the mother, who has a life interest, and is made sole executor of the

will. The following is the list of papers in the case, and the will.

1782. Jaazaniah Newton, Paxton. 43221.

papers.

Will.

Bond of Jonah Newton, appointed executor Apr. 2, 1780,

£500
Paul Howe
Thomas Lamb Sureties

In the name of God Amen. I Jaazaniah Newton of Paxton in the County of Wor-
cester and Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England through the abundant
goodness and mercy of (Jod though somwhat infirm in Body, yet of a sound under-

standing and memory do constitute this my last will and testament and desire it may be
received by all as such—as for my burial I will and desire that it may be decent and at

the discretion and charge of my dear wife. As for my woldly estate, I will and posi-

tively order that all my just debts due to any person or persons from me be paid and
satisfied by my wife I also give to my wife during her term of life the west end of my
dwelling house wilh the Bed room at the northeast corner with all the cellar belonging
to the west end of the house with a sufficient privildge in the well for her during her life
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and a sufficient priviledge in the kitchen for her to perform her kitchen work, during
life. I likewise give to my wife & my son Jaazaniah a sufficient priviledge in my Pew
in the meeting for them during their term of life. I also give to my wife during life

all my household goods and furniture with all the utensils used in the house and cellars

and at her decease to be equally divided with her apperal betwixt my two daughters
Abigail Briant & Deliverance Hunt their heirs & I also give my said wife and positively

order my son Jonah Newton his heirs &c To procure for and get a sufficiency of good
firewood at the door cut suitable for firing During her life I likewise order my son Jonah
his heirs To deliver to my wife yearly during her life fifteen bushels of Indian corn

three bushels of wheat flour seven bushels of rie three bushels of malt also ten barrels

of good winter Cyder with as many summer and winter apples as she shall need or

desire for her family Likewise three hundred weight of good pork well fatted and two
hundred weight of good beef four bushels of potatoes three bushels of turnips and like-

wise twenty weight of good flax well swingled (I also positively order my son Jonah his

heirs Newton to keep for my wife During her of life one horse three cows and six sheep
Roth summer & winter and to be kept well.) The above articles to be delivered her
yearly. I likewise give to my wife the whole of my live stock & bees with all my notes

bonds book debts and accompts of what name and Nature soever with all the money I

have in the house I likewise give to my wife during her life a garden spot suitable to

produce same as she shall need for her family I also will and order that my eldest son
Jaazaniah be under the care of his mother during her life and his time be entirely at

her disposal and in case of sickne-ss so that he is not capable of business all necessary
charges to be reimbursted to my wife from my son Jonah his heirs &c. att my decease
the maintenance of my son Jaazaniah P.oth in sickness and in health to be performed
By my son Jonah his heirs during his life altho his time given to my wifes disposal with
the care of him &cl and if Jaazaniah should survive his brother Jonah & his mother
then the immediate care of him to decend one of his sisters if living which he shall choose
either Abigail now Abigail Brinatt or Deliverance now Deliverance Hunt. I give to my
eldest daughter Abigail now Abigail Briant her heirs &c the sum of seventy three pounds
six shillings & eight pence Ij money & thirteen pounds six shillings & eight pence L
money to be paid her her heirs &c by my son Jonah at the end of twelve months after

my decea.se & the same sum once in two years untill the whole is paid. I give to my
other Daughter Deliverance (now Deliverance Hunt) her heirs the sum of sixty six

pounds thirteen shillings and four pence L money to be entirely at her disposal during
her term of life & at her decease To desend to her children in an equal distribution The
above sum I order my son Jonah to pay & satisfie her her heirs &c In the following
manner viz. Thirteen pounds six shillings & eight pence L JI to be paid at the end of

two years after my decease & the same sum to be paid one in two yeai-s untill the whole
sum is paid I order my son Jonah his heirs &c to give my wife a decent burial at her

decease I give to my sons .Taazaniah & Jonah all my wearing apperral for them to

divide equally I likewise order my son Jonah his heirs & handsomely and decently to

maintain Jaazaniah Both in sickness and in health during his term of life and at his

death to bury in a christian manner and Jonah to have the immediate care of him after

my wife decease and at Jonah decease the care of him to desend to his sisters as aforesd
I likewise give to my son Jonah his heirs (upon his paying satisfying & faithfully full-

tilling my will as aforesd in living respect) who I make my sole executor of this my last

will and testament The whole of my lands building of what kind soever with all the
appurtenances commodities & priviledges thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining
thereto to enter into full po.ssession of the i)remises at my decease except the part of the
house given to my wife & the part of the pew to her & my son Jaazaniah and at at their

decease to enter upon them I also give to my son Jonah Newton the whole of my hus-
bandry tools of what kind soever any other commodity of what name or nature soever
either real estate or personal or any kind of tool or utensil whatever or any kind of
estate that belongeth to me in any wise that X have not already given away as aforesd.

1 give to my son Jonah Newton his heirs &o. who I have and do constitute my sole

executor of this my last will and testament to come into possession of my wives part
of the house at her decease & her part of the pew

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this seventeenth day of

March A D 1773

Signd scald publishd & delivered Jaazaniah Newton
by the aforesaid Jaazaniah Newton for (Seal)
and as his la.st will and testament

In presence of us

Paul How
Thomas Lamb
Willard Moore

Worcester, ss. April 2 1782 then presented & proved & approved.
By L Lincoln J. Prob.

2<J
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CHILDREN.

4260. i. Abigail', b. Aug. 17, 1720: d. at Leicester, widow, Deo. 8, 181S, aged 92;
m. at Rutland, Mass., Oct. 10, 1744, .Jacob Bryant of Leicester. Nothing
furtlier of them unless there is something in Paxton records. Abigail, wife

of Jacob Bryant, is mentioned in the will of her grandfather, Joseph
Newtorf, and given a pewter platter.

4261. ii. Jaazakiah', b. July 5, 172S; bapt. July 7, 1728, at Marlborough. See his

father's will.

4262. tiii. Jonas', Jonah, b. March 24, 1730-31 ; m. Rebecca .

4263. iv. DELI^-ERENCE^ b. Jan. 20, 1735-3G ; d. at Paxton, where she wa.s buried. Her
headstone is inscribed : "In memory of Mrs. Deliverence Hunt, wife of

Mr. Ebenezer Hunt,* who died with small-pox. May ye 29th, A. D. 1778,

aged 42 years & 8 Days. Remember Death." She married at Rutland,
Oct. 30, 1755, Ebenezer Hunt, Jr., son of Ebenezer and Dorothy
(Whitney) Hunt of HoUiston, where he was bom April 15, 1735. They
resided in Holliston and Rutland. Two children were born in Holliston

;

then three in Rutland, viz.

:

4266. 1. Thomas" Hunt, b. May 8. 1756; m. 1775, Rebecca Stone, dau. of Nathan.
4267. 2. Joseph" Hunt. b. Nov. 22, 1757: m. 1778, Anna Estabrook. dau. Daniel.
4268. 3. Jonathan" Hunt, h. Dec. 26, 17.59.

4269. 4. Deliverence" Hunt, b. Nov. 16, 1761 ; m. 1779. Thaddeus Estabrook,
brother of Anna above.

4270. 5. Dorothif Hunt. b. Oct. 27, 1763; bapt. Oct. 30, 1763. in Rutland; m. 1781
Eliakim Davis (son of Jesse). Children in note to Guy S. Newton".

4271. 6. Jazzaniah" Hunt. b. Oct. 21, 1768.
4264. V. CATHERINE^ b. Dec. 11, 1740; is not mentioned in her father's will; probably

died young.
4265. vi. JoSEPH^ b. May 3, 1745 ; is not mentioned in his father's will ; probably

died young.

4255. UKIAH NEWTON^ SE. (Josepll^ Joseph^, EichardO, son of Joseph,
Jr., and Abigail ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there August
20, 1707, and died there May 15, 1759.

He married at Marlborough, November 25, 1729, his relative. Patience Newton
(226), daughter of John and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, where
she was born January 17, 1711. Widow Patience Newton died at Southborough,
November 12, 1802, aged 90. C. E.
Uriah Newton, Sr., lived in Marlborough all his life, and there his children

were born, all of whom, except one, were living at date of his death, and all

lived to adult age.

Uriah Newton, '^'yeoman," seems to have been not only a prosperous farmer,

but, from the mention in the inventory of his estate of implements in other lines

of endeavor, he must have been much more—carpenter's tools, a right in a saw-

mill and lumber, weaving apparatvis. shoemaker's stuff—about everything needed

to make the articles then in use are included in this inventory. He died intes-

• William Hunts b. abt. 1605. in England; settled in Concord. Mass., 1635; m. (1)
Elizabeth Best (?). who d. 1661 ; m. (2) Wid. Mercy Rice, in 1664. One son was Isaac
Hunts, b. 1647; d. 1680; m. 1667, SIary Stone. One son was Isaac Hunt^ li. 1675; d.

1717 ; m. Mary Willard. Up moved from Concord to Sudbury and had nine children. The
fourth was
Ebenezer Hunt', h. 1707; d. 1770; m. Dorothy Whitney in 17:U ; res. in Holliston.

One of their children was
Ebenezer Hunt', .Ir. b. April 15, IT.'io; rem. to Paxton; m. 175.5. Deliverence Newton.

See also note to Silas Newton'^ (Timothy*), and Guy S. Newton" (Hezekiah^ Jr.), where the
granddaughter of Delivpi-ence Ni'Wlon marries him.

Estabrook. Danlol= (s. Rev. .Tosoph'). b. 1676, in Watortown ; d. in Sudbury, 1735; m.
Abigail Ellnt of Concord; res. Cambridge (Lexington) ; ITl.T. owned covenant at Weston;
dismissed 1722 to diiircb In Siulbury. whore he died, styled "Capt." WId. Abigail d. in

Sudbury lij 1769. Thoy had children who settled In Rutland ; from one of them came
Daniel E.stabhook', b. about 170."; d. in Rutland In 1700, aged 94. G. S. His wife,

II.INNAII. (1. Ill ITT.'i. ;r.'c(l 02 (IJ. S. I in liiubnid. (If lli.'ir nine ibildrell. I be lirsl was Dnn-
hV, Jr., I). 1737; m. IVrsis Newton; the fifth was Tliaddcus", b. 1748; m. Deliverence Hunt;
the eighth was Anuii'; b. 1754; iii, .Toscpli llnnl.
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tate and his widow administered the estate. All of the papers of administration

are so very interesting, I will be pardoned for giving them so much room.

In the assent of the heirs of Joseph Newton', father of Uriah"*, both Uriah

and his brotlier Jazzaniah sign their names for themselves—both bold signatures.

Uriah Newton, Sr., had probably received his portion during the lifetime of

his father, and is given in the will only a slight token of remembrance—"Item.

I give to my kSecond son Now Living Viz Uriah Newton my Little Iron kittle."

Among the partners in the Land Bank of 1740 we find the name of Uriah
Newton of Marlborough.

Uriah Newton died intestate and his estate was settled by administrators

appointed by the Court. The papers in the case are many, but all will be inter-

esting to his posterity, and are therefore given here. All of the jjapers were

carefully written, and exact copies of the originals are given. The ten docu-

ments are:

No. 1. Bond of Administratri.x, £500. Widow Patience Newton appointed.

No. 2. Certificate of Oath of Appraisers (traced).

No. 3. Inventory, June 2.5, 1759—a four-page document.

No. 4. Additional inventory, September 29, 1760.

No. 5. Warrant for assessment of dower and distribution of real estate.

No. 6. Account of Patience Newton, administratrix.

No. 7. Oath of conunissioners (traced).

No. 8. Commissioners Report—three pages.

No. 9. Decree for Settlement—two pages.

No. 10. Bond of the sureties, £200.

Guardianship of three minor daughters and bond, £500.

No. 1. Guardian chosen by the minor son Jonas (traced).

No. 2. Bond of his guardian and surety, £500.

Uriah Newton
15.902. oldest series

1759

Ten Documents.

Printed form.
Patience Newton Widow, Daniel Ward, Gent™ &
Josiah How. Yeoman, all of Marlborough.

To S Danforth J P. for £500—00—00

#1
Uriah Newton'.s admis
Bond. Lettr Deed
fee pd to judge 3/

Regt. 3/
25th June. 1759

Entd. Lib. 38. p. 72
Bond £500

#2.
Uriali Newton

Certificate

of oath
of

Appraisers

25th .Tune. 1759.

Patience Newton, admitted Admx. of her late 11. Uriah
Deed. Intestate

her
Patience X Newton [L. S.]

mark
Daniel Ward [L. S.]

Josiah How [L. S.]

Willm Bryant
And™ Bordman

June 18th—1759Middlesex Ss.

These may certifie That Capt .John Weeks. Leu* .Tohn
warren and Nothan Good.sIall Inhabitants & free holders
in the Town of marlbor in sd County being Nominated
& appointed To take an Inuentory & make a just apprize
ment of the Googs and Estate of Uriah—Newton late of

Marlborough Deed, weir sworn to the faithful discharge
of that Trust according to ther best Skill and .Judgment
Be fore me

Sami : Brigham .Justice of Peace
To ye IlonWe Sam' : Danforth
Es<i'-. Judge of pi-nhate foi-

lid (' ,.f Middlesex
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#3
Urian Newton's Inventory, fees pd 35/ old Teur. 2oth June 1759

Entd Lib. 34. P. 429 Marlbor
An Inventory of the Lands Buildings and Moveable Estate of Uriah Newton Late of

JIarlborough. Decsd. Taken bv the Subscribi-s June lo'^. 1759
£. s. d

em. Du to Estate as Appears 23. 12 6

Aparel : one grat Coat S^ blue Coat & Striped Gotten Jacet ISs-Gd ... 1 3 6

one old coat and Jackit 3^ one Pair of Lether breches and buckels 16s l i 2 6

another Ditto 3M5d
\

one black coat 8^ one blue colrd. coat and Jacketl'-lOs 1 18

one Pair of Gotten breeches 2s-0<i three pair of old breches Is 3

one pair of Lennin Trowsers—Is^d one pair of Specticles Is (1 2 4

one inkhorn with the knife and Case Is one old Gotten Shirt 2s-6d
. . 3 «

another Gotten Ditto 3s-6d a fine Ditto 3s-6s 7

Three yr.iJs & one half of Gotten linin Cloth Gs " one Cap Is 7 6

two linin Gaps 5s one pair blue Stockings 5s another ditto Is—Id

one pair of gray Stockings 7d and two prs. of Legins Is

one pill' of shoes & buckels Ss one Ditto 3d one neck hankerchif 4s
. . .

another Ditto 4d one white neckcloth Is one hat 19s another Ditto 3s 9d 1

one P.lack Peruick 12s one brown Ditto 2 one bible 12s a book of

harskins 5s 4d 1

one book of Jlr. Henry's 2s-4d and one of Mr. Jannaways Is 8d

Sundry other old books 4s.-0 Silver buttens ls-2(i brass Ditto 2d

Two pair of black Gloves. Is-Cid one of white Is five pars of gloves ls-4d

one pr. wf mittins ls-6a another Ditto 3d a neckband and hat bands Is

one Sword & belt. G. one bucher knife five knifes & steel Is

one fire Lock 11 S* two powder horns Is Gd snapsak 4d 1

bullit pouchis and hatchit l^-lOd a bolt 4d walking staves Gd

bullets & Flints ls-4d one fether bed under bed : bedstead & cord one

bolster two pillows with Cases to ye pillows one blue Coverlid

one Red, two wool blankits curtains and ualliance hed sheet and
tester standing in the West Room G

Twenty seven pd and half of fethers 2i-5s-2d 2

one fether bed. underbed : bedstead & cord in the South Chamber ... 1

one new chest of Draws li three knives and three forks & seven

wooden plates 3s-2d. one pillow case IQd 1

one underbed, bedstead and cord in the South Chamber
one bed one bolster two sheets one Coverlid in the North chamber ... 1

one bed underbed bedstead and Cord bolster two pillows filled with
fether and two sheets two pillow Cases and two Coverlids in the North

Chamber 3

one chest of draws 10s one old chest Is. Gd. three New trw Sheets IGs 1

four linin Sheets Os—Id four table cloths 5s-6d one new table cloth 2s
. .

three pillow Casses ls-."id two towels 7d. one chees strainer 4d

one bed underbed bedstead and Cord one bolster two woUen sheets • • )

two coverlids all in the garret 2l~ls-0d coverlid yam 3s (2
one Trundle bed and two blankits in the garret
Two chests 4s three boxes ls-3d ten old chairs 7s two grate chairs 4* . .

six sider barrels and one beer 7s-10 one hogshead 3s two ileat tubs
4s-8d

Three old casks and tunkt 2s-2 soap troughs & soap tub with soap 7s )

a pot with hogs fat 2-'. 4 ( n
four tubs 8s-6d a Keler and Phunel 1-0 one Knot bowl Is

Six trays 5s-0 one butter tub & honey tub 2s-3d

four pails 2-6 two nogins Is one gallon bottle and a two ]

quart & Piggins Is
|.

two baskets ls-2 cornbaskets Is 10

4
5 4

3 10
2 9
7

9 10

2
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one pair of hand bellows 2^ 6'^ one Dyetub 6d

one Wevoure Loom li-S^-O another Ditto I'-Ss-O 2

a new coverlid slay and harness G^ old slay & harness 1^— 6
a Double Harness 3^^ a Thirty Six slay and harness 9s-0<i

a forty Slay and Harness 10= a Tliirty four slay and harness at seven
Eights 7s-Sd

a Thirty two Ditto 5s—Id a Thirty four Ditto o^-Sd a Thirty Ditto 5s

a Twenty eight o^-Sd a Twenty eight at three Quarters S^-Sd

a Twenty five Ditto 4s-7d a Twenty four at yard lM)d
Shuttles and Temples 3= one Zuit Wheel & blades 1^-Ai

seven pd of fethers 4^-8*

one white fasd Cow. 3i-10s one Red Cow. 41 one black cow-3i-10s ... 11
one pair steers 6—4. one black hefEer 2.-0-0 8
one white fasd. Heffer. 3-0- one pair of oxen 13'-6^8d Iti

one small steer 1'—4s one horse 5' four sheep & three Lambs li-lo^ . . 7

six geese- 2> 6s five young swine li 6s-Sd a young hors 9^ 12
To. old Swine 6s four Swarms of beezs with the hives li-S^-Od 1

one fire Lock 17s-4 one brass Cettle l'-15s two warming Pans 14s ... 3
two Cow bells 2^ a brass spur 4d old brass 4d one Iron Pot and bail 7

one Iron Cettle & bail 4s-6d another Ditto 6d two tramels 6s-6d ....

Hand Irons 6^* Fire tongs & pan 5^ frying Pan 2s-Sd box Iron hetws 1-0

two Puter one size 7s four the next size 10^ 8d one Ditto 2^ . .

ten Puter 4 one Puter bason l^-Sd another 9d old Puter 1 . .

.

one Puter Quart Pott 2s 4d one pint Ditto lOd Eleven Puter spoons 1^^
one tin Coffe Pot Is a Pepper box 5d old knives and forks 4d

tin Phunel 7d two Rasors l^^d a cake of Soap 6d womens Sheirs 8d
. .

five glass bottles 2s seven glass bottles ls-2d Looking glass ls-6d

Lingummite morter & pestil Sd Earthan Platters 2s arthan Dishes 7d.
.

two Arthan Puding Pans ls-2 two Arthan pots ls-4d Arthan Vessils 9d

one Puter Porringer Sd six wood Platters 2s two wooden Dishes 1^ . .

Twelve wooden Plates and a Seckimer ls-3d two suger boxes 6d

two salt Dishes 4d a choping knife 2d chees tongs 4d

one grate Table and a small Table 2s one Saddel & bridle 9s

one pannel 6s one Pillion 6s-8d one linin Wheel 4s two Wolling
wheels 5' 1

a Right in warping bars Scarn and Spoles 1^
Tobacco knife and bench 1^ wool cards 1^ uper shoe lether 3s

one Cycle Is buttons Is buckel for a bell 4d gimblet saw nail homer ) 3 6
and gimblet Is 2d

j

one Rasp-1-0 half a pound of steel 6d Carpenters tools 5s-8d

be Dish 4d 7 6
Crooked Shave and Whetstones 1' grass Sythe 4= one broad ax 8* . . . 13

one Plow 7» another Ditto 18s Iron bar 10s one narrow ax 6 2 1

one Sythe and Tackling 4s-2d another Ditto ls-6d another Sythe Gd . . 6 2
Seven Pound of old Iron Is Two broad Hows 3s-6d Pitchforks ls-4d

. 5 10

flax break Is Cart and wheels with all belonging to it 4s Medow hay 1.2s 4 13

six hundred of boards 14s stiltwork 4s Two shovels 2s-8 1 8

3
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Meddleses ss June 25 1759 John Warren
Patience Newton the admin^ John Weeks

Exhibited the foregoing Inventory Nathan Gooddell
on oath.

S. Danforth J. Prob.

#4
Uriah Newton's Additional Inventory

Entd Lib. 34 Page 432 Sept 29, 17G0
Septra ye 18. 1700. an addition to the kite Inventory of Sir. Uriah Newton

late of Slarlbor Decsd.

£. s. d

one hors stable by the Meting IIous — 2— 8
one chair 1^ 2^ one Pair of Snowshoes-2s — 3— 2

one bushel of Wheet 5^—4 one Narrow Howe 1* — G— 4
one Draughn Shave-l-2-one brass skimuer-1-2 — 2— 4
one silver buckle 0-5-one pair of Gloves 1-4 — 1 — 9
fash 2s two Caulf Skins in the hare 3s-2d — 5— 2
To Cash — 5— 9

Total 1— 7— 2

John Warren
Taken by us the Subscrwers John Weeks

Exhibited Sept 29tii 1760. Nathan Gooddell.

I order the above and other to be Recorded.

S. Danforth J prob.

#5
Warrant for Assmt. of Dower & Distbu. of Real Estate.

Enfl Lib paid 43. pf 263.

To Lieut John Warren ~|

Col. John Weeks all of JIarlborougb in the County of Middlesex
Jonathan Barnes I of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England

Mr Nathan Goodenow and sufficient Freeholders, Greeting
Mr. Noah Church

J

Pursuant to the Power and Authority to me given in and by the Laws of the said

Province, I do hereby authorize and appoint you the abovenamed five Persons a

Committee to apprize all the Real Estate whereof Jlr. Uriah Newton late of

Marlborough in said County yeoman Deceased. Intestate died Seized and Possessed

(in said province) in his own proper Right in Fee Simple: Each Piece and
Parcel by itself, with their Names of Distinction, Buts and Bounds, and Number
of Acres, at the present true Value thereof, at length, in Lawful Money, and having
set off. to Patience the Deceased's Widow her Dower in the premises you are to

distribute the Remainder to and among the Children of the said Deceased, or

so many of them as the same will conveniently accommodate without Prejudice

to or spoiling the whole. Preference being had to the Sons, and in all deal im-

partially, as j-ou are sworn.

— Moreover if any of the Children of the said Deceased have received any Thing of

him in his lifetime in advance toward their portions, you are to signify the same
to me and how much each one has had

When you go about your Work, let all Parties Concerned have Notice; and if any
Dispute arise about the quantity of any Parcel of Land, you may procure an Artist

for the Survey thereof ; and if all said Parties are satisfied with your Proceedings,

let them signify the same by Countersigning.

Finally Seal up this Commission, with your Doings thereon, and return the same with

all Convenient Spee<I, into the Register's Office of Probate by some or one of yourselves

Given under my Hand and Seal of Office this twenty ninth Day of Sept''.-1760-and in

the thirty fourth Year of His Majesty's Reign.

S. Danforth J. prob.

#0
Uriah Newlons Aduiinistr>^ Ap fees p'l for Reci & Copy.

Copy writ Enfl Lib 34. p. 432. Sept. 20. 17(50

Tlip acct. of Patience Newton, admin't of the Estate of her late Husband uriah Newton
late of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex. Decsd. Intestate.
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The said accountant chargetb herSelf with the Estate of the said Intestate specified in

an Inventory thereof exhibited into the Probate office for said County on the 25th Day
of June 1759.— amounting in the whole to £358-12-5 viz Real Estate £200—personal
£158-12-5
Also she chargeth herself with sundrys mentioned in an additional Inventory exhibited.

This day. £1-7-2 being gained in the sale of Sundries £3-16-0. Total £163.15.7

and the said accountant craves allowance in her Discharge as follows

viz.

Paid Simon Stow l/7i Cyprian How (Rates) 7/2 U. 8— 9i
Amasa Cranson /ll Abraham Johnson 2/6 — 3 — 5

David Felton 10/8 Micah Newton 6/8 — 17 — 4

Robert Baker 13/11 Eph. Brigham 3/1/11 3 — 15— 10

Ebenezer Dexter 12/ Eliz. Eager 1-1/li 1 — 6— 1*

Katharine Weeks 10/10 Charles Whitman 4/3 — 15 — 1

Amos Smith 15/6 James Wood 3/4 — 18— 10

Charles Brooks 7/11 John Brown 50/1J 2 — IS— 0*

Christian Barnes 40/lOJ Ebeur Hartshorn 2/«.; — 13— 4*

Ephm Potter 4/8 Eliz.= Whitcomb 36/lH 2— 1— 7*

Robt. Baker 2/8i And" Rice 1/4 — 4— OJ
Silas Wheeler 13/ Daniel Ward 5-18-2 6— 11 — 2

Fees for Administration 6/ Inventory 7/8 — 13 — 8

Swearing Apprizers 3/—Entertaining them 8/ — 11 —
To the Apprizers 27/ 1 — 7—
To her Bondsman for his Journey — 9— 4

To the admin^ for 2 Journeys to the Probate office |

and Trouble in Administration j 2 — 10.

To a pig, a sheep. Bees &c. lost, hats 2 & clothing 15.

To provisions used in the family 4. 10—
Training this acct 5/ Examining & Allowing 4/ — 9.—
Recording & Copy 4—
To the Widow the priviledge in a Stable at the Meeting House

during her widowhood 1 — —
33— 2— 7i

Middlesex ss. Sept 29.-1760 Patience Newton the AdmJ;

presented the foregoing acct : I having examined
the same do allow thereof

S. Danforth J Prob.

She likewise craves allowance for the £ 23-12-6

Inventoried ;;> it being an advancement to the

Eldess Son.—& to be considered in the Settlement

of the Real Estate.

(The following is written lengthwise of the sheet on the left-hand margin and crossed

out with four crosses (x) ) :

Quaere. Should the 23-12-0 (the first article in the Inventory)

Whither it ought not to be sunk hereby & considered in the settlement of the

Real Estate as an advancement to the Eldest Son.

#7
Oath of Commissioners

Middlesix ss October 21. 1760.

These may certify that Leiu. John Warran Col. John Weeks Mr.

Jonathan Barns M^. Nathan Goodale and M^ Noah Church All

Inhabitants and freiholders For the To^m of Marlborough in Said
County being Nominated and appointed to make a Just apprizenent

and Division of the Real Estate of Mr. "Uriah Newton Late of

Marlbro. aforesaid Deed were Sworn to the fathfuU discharge of

that Trust according to their best Skill and Judgement
To the Honble Samuel Danforth

Esq'. Judge of Probate for the Said

Coimty of middlesix
Samu. Brigham. Justice of pacies

8
Inventory of Micah

Newtons Real Estates
Entd Lib 48. pe. 264
Commrs.' Report
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(The first page is entirely blank. Page 2 and part of 3 contains the body of tlie

instrument. Part of page 4, when unfolded, appears as written upside down.^

June 29"' 1701 The Parties appeared
Estate to be Setled on Uriah (Eldest Son)

Children)
Uriah
David
.Jonas

Bathsheba Commission —1—

6

Hannah Commesse''^ 3—3—

8

Katharine Entertainment 1—1—
Abigail Swearing t1 3—
Unice 2 Journeys of v^ widow .... 0-16—
Ruth 1 of Uriah 8—0

Advanced to Uriah—23—12—(1 L. JI.

To ye Widow for Repaers of the House ... 4 15

—

i

Judge 0—1>—
Pd : Regr 9—4

2 Bondsmen 0-lG—
12—2-10

deduct ppvd . . 4-15—

1

Charges 7—7 . C

Middlesex ss. Marlborough April y. 20tli. 17G1.

To the Hounourf. Samuel Danforth Esqr Judge of Probate for said County persuant to

the Comission to us Given we have apprized all the Real Estate of M"^ Uriah Newton
Late of Marlborough in said County of Middlesex yeoman Deceased (that was shewen
to us) and have made Division of the whole of Said Real Estate as follows, viz.

We value and apprize the whole of the Homestead being about fifty eight acres Bounded
South & South East by Land of Micah Newton East by Land of Nathan Goodd,ell. North
& North east by Land of Edward Hunter west & southwest by a Town way with the

Buildings. £ s d

Standing on the same at 219 : :

About four acres Lying in Harry Swamp so Called at 1 : 3 ;

Eighty nine rods of Land Lying by Jonathan Barrits at 0:0:0
A Thirty acre Right in the undivided Land in that part of

Marlborough Called Indian Land : 6 :

All said Lands are Lying in said Marlborough.
The sum Total of all the Lands & Buildings is Two Hundi'ed and
Twenty pounds fifteen shillings 220-^15-^0

Firet we Set off to Mrs patience Newton Widow to said Deceased her Dower as follows viz

Ten acres of Land in the Homestead. Bounded Beginning at a Stone wall Southerly from
the Dwelling house by a Town way so Running Northerly with said wall & by the Land
of Micah Newton Eleven rods, then turning Ea.sterly & by Newtons Land Thirty four

rods and one half rod to a heap of Stones, then North one rod and a half rod to a heap
of Stone, then East Crossing the Brook one rod & a half to a heap of Stones then

Northerly by a Stone wall Six rods then angling more west five rod & two thirds of a rod

to a heap of Stones then turing westerly twenty eight rod & one half rod to the End of

a stone wall by a Brook, then angling a little more South Thirty rod and one half rod to

a white oak tree marked, then angling more South Twenty four rod to a heap of stones

one rod North of a Cart Gate by said Town way. then Southerly by Said way Forty one

Rod to where it began with all the Buildings on the same: Except, a Small Building

Standing Southwesterly from the Dwelling house. Also four acres Lying in the Harry
Swamp P.ouudcd as it Stands Bounded in the proprietors Book of Record for said Indian

Land the whole apprized at Seventy three pounds Eleven Shillings and Eight pence ....

73 : 11 :

8

We Si'l cif til Hannah Newton Second Daughter to said decea.sd. five acres adjoineing to

tlLe lliirds. Bounded Beginning at the heap of Stones a rod north of the Cart Gate being

the North West Corner of Said Thirds So running by Said Town way fifteen rod & one

half rod to a heap of Stones then Easterly a Strate Line Eighty three Rods to a beep
of Stones, then Southerly Nine rods & one half rod to a heap of Stones the Northeast
Corner of the thirds, tlion Westerly by Said thirds to when it began.

The whole apprize<l at fourteen pounds fourteen shillings and four pence .. 14:14—

4

The Said Hannah is to have free Liberty to pa.ss & repa-ss across the Land set of to the

widow to Iiuiirove tlie small Building Standing near the Dwelling house
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oly We set off to Uriah Xewtou Eldest Son to Said Deceas*. all the Remainder of the

said Real Estate (Tiz> the Remaining part ot the Homestead (not set off to the widow
and to Hannah) being about forty three Acres
Also. Eighty nine rod of Land Lying by Jonathan Barrits Bounded as Recorded in Said

Book of Records of Lands also a Thirty acre Right in the undivided Land in Said Indian

Land. The whole apprized at one hundre<l & thirty two pounds Nine Shillings £132 : 9 :

the Said Uriah is to pay to the Rest of the Children of the Deceased theirs full portion

of Said Estate in Money as the .Judge Shall order.^
John Warren
John Weeks

Comn*.
Nathan Gooddelll

Noah Church
J

#9
Uriah Newton June 20. 17G1 Decree for Settlement Vol. 4.3—200.

Copy, writ Entd. Lib -13 p"- 266.

Middlesex ss. To all People unto whom these Presents Shall Come
Samuel Danforth Esq"". Judge of the Probate of Wills Etc in the County of Middlesex
within the province of the Ma.ssachusetts Bay in New England, sendeth Greeting.

Know Ye, that pursuant to the Acts or Laws of the said province, relating to the settle-

ment or Distribution of the Estate of Intestates, and the Direction. Power, and authority

to me therein given, I do hereby Order and A.ssign unto Uriah Newton (Eldest Son of

Uriah Newton late of Marlborough in said County Yeoman Deced Intestate & Hannah
Newton Second Daughter of the .s<i Decease all those Pieces and parcels of Land, with
the Buildinge and Appurtenances thereon and thereunto belonging being two thirds part
of the Real Estate of the said Intestate within the province aforesaid : The other third

part being Set off to the Said Intestates widow Patience Newton, for her Dower—during
her Natural Life, and the same is particularly .set foi-th and described in the Return of

Commissioners by me appointed and sworn for the Apprisal thereof, and by them Valued
at one hundred forty Seven Pounds Three Shillings & Four Pence Lawful Money (as by
the Return of the said Commissioners in the Registry of Probate for the said County
dated April 20th 1761, may appear)
To Have and to Hold the hereby order'd and Assigned Land and Premises with the

Jlembers and Appurtenances thereof unto them the above named Uriah & Hannah, in

the manner & proportion as to them severally is set off in the said Return, and to

their respective Heirs and Assigns forever.

Provided He the Said Uriah his Heire, Executors and Administrators. Shall and do well

and truly pay or Causse to be paid unto the rest of the beforenamed deceased's Children
their legal Representatives or Guardians, the several Sums of Money hereafter in this my
Decree to them respectively ordered to be paid, together with the Interest for their respec-

tive Sums or Portions. After the Rate of five pounds per Cent per Annum, to com-
mence on and from the twentyith Day of April Anno Dom. 1761
and both Principal and Interest to be paid (if demanded I on or before the Twentyeth
Day of April which will be in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand seven Hundred
Sixty two.
Accordingly I Order the before named Assignee Uriah, his Heirs Etc in the first Place
to pay and Clear all Charges relating to this Settlement, amounting in the whole to

Seven Pounds Seven Shillings & Sixpence
Then to pay to the Widow of the said Decea.sed in Satisfaction for what she has
advanced for the Repairs of the Dwelling house, four pounds fifteen Shillings & four
pence: I also order him the said Uriah—to pay to his Brethren & sisters (children of

the Said Intestate) viz David, Jonas, Bathsheba, Katharine, Abigail, Unice, & Ruth,
Each fifteen pounds seventeen shillings and three pence & ^/^ths of a Penny:
And to his Sister Hannah Twenty two Shilling and Eleven pence & f^th of a penny : in

like Money, manner, and with the Interest before mentioned. All which aforesaid Sums,
with tlie Shares of the said Assignees amount to the apprized Value of the two thirds, and
(together with what was advanced by the said Deceased in his Life Time to the said
Uriah make each child's share therein to be agreeable to the Direction of the' Law.
Provided also, in case all or any Part of the hereby assigned Land and Premises shall be
legally evicted from the before named Assignees or Either of them, their Heirs, Executors,
Administrators or A.ssigns, that then the Rest of the aforesaid deceased's Children, their
Heirs Etc (.Sharers in this Division) shall refund their rateable Parts, with Law
Charges.
In Testimony whereof I have hereunto Set my Hand, and the Seal of the Probate Office
for the County Aforesaid, the Twenty ninth Day of June Anno Dom. 1761 and in the
first Year of His Majesty's Reign.

S Danforth ,
'
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#10
Uriah Nowton of Rutland in tlip Co. of Worcester Ilousewrisiht

as iirincipal John Weeks Esiir. & Josiah How
both of Marlborough Co. Middlesex as Sureties

are Bound unto Samuel Danford J. P. for £200—June 29, 1761
Annoque Regni Georgii tertii prime.
to indemnify the heirs parties to the Decree of Distbn of the Estate of

Uriah Newton Etc.

Uriah Newton

And"' Bordman John Weeks

—

Giles Alexander Josiah How

1

Abigail Eunice & Ruth
Newton's

Guard'is Bond^
Letf. Delivd
Fees pd to Judge 4/6.

Regd 4/6
Ent.d Lib
638 page 801

Jlarlbro 59
Uriah

Bond £500

Patience Newton Widow of Uriah principal

Daniel Ward Gentleman both of Marlborough Surety
on bond of five hundred pounds £500.

unto Samuel Danforth ICqr J. P.

To protect Court in Guardianship of three daughters of the Late
Uriah. Etc & under fourteen years of age

her

dated June 25. 1759 Patience X Newton
Mark

Andrw Bordman
Jos Twitchel Daniel Ward

Jonas Newton's
Guard"s Bond
r^etf Delivd.

fees pd to Judge 3/
Reg'. 3/6

Ent Lib 38
Bond £500 Page SO
June 25, 1759—

Marlborough June ye 20tli 1750
These are to Certifie the Hon.w Samuel Danforth Esar Judge of

probates &c for the County of Middlesex that I have made choise of

Mr. Daniel Ward of Marlborough Geut't-man for Jly Gaurdian

:

and Desire he may be appointed, and your Honour wills much
oblige your Serv*.

Witness
Francis Weeks Jonus Newton
Micah Newton

Daniel Ward. Gentleman principal ) c -.r n i

T • 1 TT V o t > oE Marlborough
Josiah How. looman Surety

j

holden to Samuel Danforth Esqr J. P. for. £.500.

to secure performance of Gd'n's duty.

Dated 25th June. 1750
Choice of Jouns Newton in 16th year, of his ago

Daniel Ward

And"' Bordman Josiah How
Uriah Newton
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CIIILDREIf.

4272. i. Bathsheba', b. Sept. 14, 1730; d. . I suppose she married at

Shrewsbury, Mass., March 27, 1754, Stephen Choat. A family by the

name of Ciioat was in Iijswich as early as 1650. Stephen Choat and wife

Bathsheba had four children in Shrewsbury, namely

:

4282. 1. Patience" Choat, b. Jan. 10, 1755.

4283. 2. William^ Choat, h. Feb. 15, 1757. ^

4284. 3. Bathsheia" Choat, b. May 27, 1701.

4285. 4. Rebecca' Choat, b. Nov. 20, 1763.

4273. ii. Patience', b. July 24, 1732 : d. Nov. 7, 1752. N. S.

4274. iii. Hannah', b. March 30, 1734 ; d. at Templeton, Mass., Feb. 17, 1798, in her

64th year. G. S. 1. She was present at court, June 29, 1761, at the

settlement of her father's estate, and signified her satisfaction in the

manner of the settlement. For some reason not shown, but probably for

her satisfaction, she is given real estate, mostly, as her portion ; it, how-
ever, being equal to that of the other children. She was then aged 25.

She married, then of and at Athol, Mass., Dec. 13, 1769, John How, son

of . Where they settled is unknown to me—but stayed not long

in Marlborough. They had a son bom at Templeton—probably other

children somewhere else.

4280. 1. John" Eoic, Jr., b. May 25, 1773.

4275. tiv. Uriah", Jr., b. May 17, 1736 ; m. Hannah Eager.

4276. tv. David=, b. March 17, 1737-38; m. Miriam Smith.
vi. \ child, b. May 30, 1740, stillborn.

4277. vii. Katherint;', b. May 7, 1741 ; d. ; m. at Marlborough, Nov. 29, 1764,

Silas Marble, son of [prob.] Jlary and Marble, whom she had
baptized at Marlborough, Oct. 25, 1741. C. R. After their marriage
Katherine and Silas Marble lived in, or near to, Athol, Mass., where they

had nine children baiJtized, probably soon after the birth of each. Kather-
ine's portion of her father's estate was the same as the others, in money,
"fifteen pounds seventeen Shillings and three pence & J/^ of a penny :"

Her children wei'e

:

4287. 1. Ahijah" Marble, bapt. Sept. 7, 1766; d. Sept. 17, 1768.

4288. 2. Patience" Marble, bapt. May 1, 1768.

4289. 3. Abijah" Marble, bapt. April 1, 1770.

4290. 4. Elizabeth" Marble, bapt. May 17, 1772.

4291. 5. Abigail" Marble, bapt. April 9, 1775.

4292. 6. Miriam" Marble, bapt. June 14, 1777.

4293. 7. Abel' Marble, bapt. June 14, 1779.

4-294. 8. Paul' Marble (twin^ bapt. Dec. 9, 1781.

4295. 9. Silas" Marble, Jr. (twin), bapt. Dec. 9, 1781.

4278. viii. Jonas', b. April 0, 1744. As will be seen above, he chose Mr. Daniel Ward
to be his guardian, and received his portion of his father's estate.

While it does not seem as if this Jonas Newton could be the one referred

to, there was no other Jonas living who was a "child" in 1756. The
Worcester County Warnings has : "Warned from Southborough, Sept. 25,

1750, Jonas Newton, a poor child from Marlborough, now at W™.
Onthanks." Warrant returned May 16, 1757.

Jonas, also given Jonah, Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. He
was a minuteman, private in the company of Captain William Brigham
(Marlborough), Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, of Militia, which
marched, April 19, 1775, to Cambridge, served nine days. Also his name
is on a receipt given to Capt. Silas Gates for travel allowance from
Albany home, dated at Marlborough, March 14, 1777. There are other
accounts, and service in other companies, the last date being May 15, 1780.
He was one of the first three years men—or "during the war." He prob-
ably received at least some of the bounty offered by the town. Whether
he married or not I cannot say, nor when he died. He may have been the
Jonas Newton in Hubbardston, in 1790, which the Umited States Census
gives as a family of one male above sixteen years (him.self), one male
below sixteen years, and two females.

4279. ix. Abigail', b. June 17, 1746 : d. . I suppose she married at Marl-
borough, Dec. 8, 1703, John Goodale (the int. in Rutland, Nov. 19,
1763).

4280. X. Eunice', b. Oct. 20, 1748; d. . As a child, Eunice, and her sister,

"minors from Marlborough," was warned from Lancaster, May 28, 1764,
and the warrant returned to court, Aug. 21, 1764. [Perhaps she married
at Marlborough, Nov. 28, 1768, Nicholas Watts.]
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4281. xi. Ruth'', b. Aug. 14. 1751'. d. . Ruth, with her sister, warned from
Lauoiister as above. Tliey were probably there visiting a relative. [Per-
haps she married at Salem, March 11, 1770, Isaac' Hunt (Ezek.'. Wm.',
Saul'. Wm.' of Concord) of Ipswich, twin, bapt. 1753; b. 1746.]

4257. XAHUM XEWTOX^ (.Toseph^ Joseph-. EichardM. son of Joseph, Jr.,

and Abigail ( ) Xewton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there, Xovember
20 [prob. 1711] ; baptized there April 27, 1712. C. E. He died .

He married (I suppose) at Leicester, Mass., "February 30" (sic) 3, 1741,

Tabitha Sanderson, daughter of John and Hannah (Stratton) Sanderson* of

Watertown and Leicester, IMass., born at \Yatertown, June 22, 1721, and died

Xahum Xewton lived in Leicester, where five children were born, and lie prob-

ably had other children.

In 1737, he, with his brother Joseph and certain other citizens, petitioned the

authorities to have their minister's tax returned to them, should they be set oft

as a separate town. The petition was refused. They lived then in the easterly

part of Marlborough.

By his father's will he received "All my Eight in y'^ Cedar Swamp in West-

bury."

CniLDREX.

429G. i. Epuraim'', b. Oct. 2, 1742.

4297. ii. Sar.\h=, b. .Tuly 12. 1744: d. at JIarlborough. N. H.. Sept. 17, 1S20, "aged
75." She married at Leicester, May 24, 1702, "Robert Converse, Jr.,"

who may have been the son of John and Abigail Converse of Leicester,

born there April 2, 1737. They continued in Leicester for a time after

marriage. The births of two children are on record there. He moved
from Leicester and it is stated that he was in the town of Marlborough,
N. H., as early as 1776. .settled on a farm known as the Converse Place.

He probably died there. Their ten children were

:

4302. I.Dinah' Crmrrrac. b. Sept. 29. 1702, at I^eicestcr. Mass.: d. at Marl-
borough, jS'. H., Jan. 8, 1820: m. April 14, 1786. Daniel Woodward,
son of Jonas and Rachel (Holmes) Woodwardt of Worcester and
Leicester, Mass., born at Leicester, Xov. 2, 1760 ; died at JIarlborough.

N. H., May 3, 1837. He settled in Marlborough, X. H., on the farm
known as the Joseph Woodward place. Their nine children were

:

• Edw.ird Sanderson' ( this name in the records is frequently written Sanders and Saun-
ders) of Watertown m. 1045, Mary Eggleston. perhaps eldest dau. of Bagot and Brigget
Eggleston of Dorchester, and afterwards of Windsor, Conn. His descendants are found
in Watertown, Waltham and Weston. His dau. Hester, "a young person," was bapt. March
20, 1686-7. His son, only other child, was
Jonathan Sanderson^, b. Sept. 15, 1646, in Watertown ; d. 1735, aged 89 ; m. 1669,

Abia Bartlett, b. 1651, youngest dau. of Ens. Thomas and Hannah Bartlett of Watertown.
She died in 1723. Graves at Waltham. Res. Watertown, Cambridge and Waltham ; con-
stable, 1695 : selectman, ten years. He had eight children born at Cambridge. One was
John Sanderson^ b. March 25. 1677; Rep. of Watertown, 1711 and 1712; m. at Woburn.

Jan. 10, 1700-1, Hannah Str.\tton, perhaps dau. of Samuel and Hannah (Wheat) Stratton
of Watertown and Concord. He moved from Watertown to Leicester between 1730 and '40,

where he died in 1750. Of his twelve children, the tenth was Tabitha*, b. June 22, 1721, who
m. at Leicester, 1741, Xahum Xeicton.

t Woodward. For the first three generations, see note to Nathan Newton" (Timothy^).
Daniel Woodward*, b. 16S1 ; d. 1749 ; res. Newton ; m. Elizabeth Greeley, and had there

five children. The oldest son. third child, was
Jonas Woodward^ b. Feb. 8, 1712; d. 1764; m. 1734, Mary Cook of Nccdham. who d.

1750. They rem. to Worcester, where their nine children were born : Jouas Woodward'^, Jr.,

b. April 8. 1736; .S'o?o»ioii". ]7;!8 [1 suppose he Is the one who married, 1762, in Worcester,
Prisdlla Holmes, whore they had two children, and others bapt. in Sutton, among whom were
Si)h)mou and Sauuii'l. wbo sellli'd in .Marlborough. N. II.

I
; .hihii". 17:'.'.i

: Mnni". 1741 ; Eli:(i-

hcth", b. Nov. 9, 1743; m. 1709. Levi Newton ( ) : Samuel", 1745; m. (1) 1769, Submit
Hager, who d. 1770; m. (2) 1772. Eunice Bigelow ; Abigail', 1747; Esther", 1750; Jedidah',

1751 ; Eleano)-". Sept. 3. 1754 ; m. 1773. Francis Newton ( ) ; Daniel", Nov. 23, 1760.
Jonas Woodward", .1r., b. 1736; res. Worcester and Sutton; m. 1759, Rachel Holmes

(dau. .lardh and Knlln of Worn-sli-i-. riicy had sevmi clilldreii. The eldisf was Dmiicl-.

b. Nov. 2. 1760; m. 1780, Dinah Converse (dau. of Uobert and Sarah (Newton, 4297) Con-
verse). He moved from Sutton to Marlborough, N. H.
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4312. 1. Caty" Woodward, b. 1787 : m. Di-. Elias XCetober, who was a soldier of

the Revolution for tbree years. He was a son of Benjamin.

4313. 2. Sally' Woodward, b. 1789 ; d. unm.
4314. 3. Daniel' Woodward, b. 1791 ; d. young.

4315. 4. Joseph' Woodward, b. 1793; m. Nancy Lincoln (dau. of Jesse).

4316. 5. Allen' Woodward, b. 1796 : m. Lydia Knight of Leominster, Mass.

4317. _G. David' Woodward, b. 1798: m. Patty Moore of Worcester, Mass., where
they settled and he died 1858.

4318. 7. Roxanna' Woodward, b. 1800 ; m. 1823, John Robb of Stoddard.

4319. 8. Esther' Woodward, b. 1804; m. 1836, Silas Buttrick of Winchenden.

JIass.

4320. 9. Stillman' Woodward, b. 1807; m. 1834, Eunice Buttrick, who died in

1866: m. (2) Mrs. Maria (Smith) Newell.

4303. 2. Jonas' Converse, b. Oct. 6, 1764, at Leicester; d. April 29, 1878; was
killed by the fall of a tree in Marlborough, N. H.

4304. 3. John' Converse, b. Feb. 21, 1767; d. Sept. 22, 1849; m. 1789, Polly

Wright, who died in 1814, dau. of Oliver and Lois. He m. (2) Mrs.

Betsey Brabrook, a sister of his first wife. He was a carpenter ; a

great thinker and of retentive memor.y. He could solve difficult mathe-
matical problems quicker mentally than most persons with a larger

schooling could with a slate.

4305. 4. yablif Converse, b. July 21, 1769; d. 1803; m. 1799, James White, and
settled in Boston, Mass.

4306. 5. Sarah" Converse, b. Jan. 15, 1772 ; m. , and removed to Windham,
Vt.

4307. 6. Robert' Converse. Jr.. b. April 14, 1774; d. 1S48 ; m. Ednah Hale.
4308. 7. T'riah' Converse, b. Nov. 22, 1776: d. , 1778.

4309. 8. Luther' Converse, b. April 23, 1779: d. , 1780.
4310. 9. .\masa' Converse, b. March 1, 1782; d. , 1843; m. Sophia White,

dau. of Thomas and Rebecca (Metcalf) White, and widow of Samuel
Blodgett.

4311. 10. Lovisa' Converse, b. July 15, 17SH ; d. , 1786.
4298. iii. Samitsi, S.^ b. Feb. 6, 1746.
4299. iv. PRUDENCE^ b. May 21, 1748.
4300. tv. JoTHAM^ b. Feb. 27, 1751-2; m. Sarah Howard.
4301. tvi, (Perhaps) NAnuM% Jr., b. about 1756; m. 1778, Damaris Brigham.

4258. JOSEPH XEWTOX* (Joseph', Joseph^, Richard^), son of Joseph,
Jr., and Abigail ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March
1, 1719, and died there October 3, 1744.

He married at Marlborough, August 25, 1742, Elizabeth Morse, daughter of

Joseph, Jr., and Abigail (Barns) Morse* of Framingham, born at Marlborough,
July 18, 1717. She was living April 21, 1777, as appears in the will of her son.

She married (2) at Marlborough, June 3, 1752, Thomas Stow, Jr., son of

Thomas and Hannah (Johnson) Stow:]: of Marlborough, where he was born
October 15, 1720. He died at Marlborough, January 11, 1810, aged 90. They
had, bom in Marlborough : Ephraim Stow, bom November 2, 1752 ; married in

1780, Sarah Baker; Dorothy Stow, born August 13, 1754; married in 1776, John
Temple, Jr.,S; Abraham Stow, bom January 10, 1756; married in 1782, Eliza-

beth Hager.

This second marriage is clearly shown in the will of her son, Hezekiah Newton,
given below. He gives to his mother; his brothers and sisters; his uncle,

Micah, whom he makes executor and residuary legatee, and to Nahum, Thankful,

* .TosEpu Morse*. .Tr. (.Joseph'. Joseph^, Josephi), b. 1691. in Watertown ; d. In Marl-
borouph in ll'iQ. Will 1756. Married in 1716. Abig.\ii. Barnes, who d. 1741, aged 46. She
had ten childrfn. lie m. (2) .Toan.na . The oldest child was Eti::abcth', b. .July 18,

1717; m. .Joseph Newton, and the youngest was Dorotlii), b. Sept. 21, 1730; m. 1760, Jonathan
Temple (Abraham. Isaac, Abraham o£ Concord), b. 17,S5.

t Thomas Stow^ Jr. (Thomas*, Samuel', Thomas', John'). See nole and Mary Newton^.
% John Temple, .Jr.. d. Feb. 11. 1838. aged 87: m. April 18. 1776, Dorothy Stow, who died

Dec. 28. 18:'.8. aged 87. Ten children. One was Ira Stow, b. 1704; m. 1821, Mrs. Betsey
( ) Maynard.
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Lydia Newton his cousins, children of Micah Newton. This is an important will.

It establishes without a doubt so many relationships.

Joseph Newton* lived in Marlborough. He is mentioned in the will of his

father as "my fifth son Joseph Newton, Deeeast," and the will was dated 1751.

where he gives "to my grandson Hezekiah Newton a Two year old HeifEer."

Joseph Ne\vton* had two children. This is shown in the will of lys son Heze-

kiah, who mentions first his "Honored Mother," and next his "sister Lydia

Rise," and next his brothers and sister by his mother's second marriage, giving

to each an equal amount. That he names Lydia first, would indicate she was

the eldest of all. To be so she would have to be the daughter of his father, or

of his mother by a previous marriage. But as Joseph Newton clearly married

Elizabeth Morse, she was not then a widow Bice.

lo.SOo.

CHTLDEEN.

Lydia^ b. perhaps the summer of 1743—there is no record ; m. Rice.

Mentione<l in the will of her brother as, "to my Sister Lydia Rise."

Hezekiah, b. 3, 1744 ; d. unm., at Marlborough, June 9. 1777. The
records show that he was born the year his father died and possibly a post-

humous child. His mother married again when he was between six and
seven yeare old. October 10, 1758, "having attained more than the age
of 14 years," he chose his uncle, Mr. Micah Newton*, to be his guardian.

Micah Newton accepts the guardianship and gives bond to the Court in

£1000. April 1, 1777, "Being very sick and weak of body," he made his

will, as given below, making his uncle Micah Newton executor and residu-

ary legatee. The will and papers follow:

Middlesex ss. October 10. 1758.

These may Certifie that Ilozekiah Newton Son of .losepli

Newton late of Marlborough in the s<l County of Jlidd'' Deed
#1 having attained more than the age of 14 .years on the Day

Ctfct of above written Declared to me the Subscriber that he made
Minors choice of Mr. Micah Newton of Marlborough to be his

Choice of Gd'n. Guardian and prays he may be accepted accordingly

To the HonWe Samuel
Danforth. Esq>' Judge of Sam". Brigham Justice of Peace.

Probate for the County
abovesi

Bond
Hezekiah Newton'.*

Guardns Bond
Lett' Deliyd

fee pd Judge 3/
Ent<l Lib 38 p. 7

Jlioah Newton, principal "Yeoman"
John Weeks Siiret.v "Gentleman"

both Marlborough. £500.

23rd. Oct. 1758

And" Bordman
Benj Whitney

micah newton [L. S.]

John Weeks— [L. S.]

TiiK Last Wili, and Testament of Hezekiah Newton

No. l.-iSSS. Oldest Scries 17 Recorded in Vol. 57, page 4G5. Lodged 1 .Tuly 1777.

Proved 8 July 1777.

In I he Nnnio of God amen the Twenty first Day of April one thousand seven
hunilrcil and Seventy Seven. I Hezekiah Newton of Marlborough in the County
of Middlesex and Slate of the Mas.sachusett.s Bay in new England Husband
Man Being very Sick and weak of Body but of perfect mind and memory
(hanks be given to God therefor calling to mind the Mortality of my Body
and knowing that it is api)ointed for all men on<'e to D.ve Do make and ordain
this my l-ast will and Testament that is to say principly and first of all I

give Give and KiM-oinend my Soul into the hands of God that Gave it and my
P.ody I Rciicomcnd In the Earth to he liiu'ied in Decent Christian Burial at
the Discretion of my l^xccntoi- hereafter luinied Nothing Doubting but at the
General Resurrection I sliall Receive the Same again by (he mightv power
of God.
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Imprimis I give to my Honoured mother Elisabeth the wife of Thomas Stow the Sum
of five pounds Six Shillings and Eight pence to be paid her by my Executor
hereafter named and one Coverlid one fine Shirt and all my Books I had of

her.

Itim. I Give to my Sister Lydia Rise the Sum of five Shillings to be paid her by
my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I give to my Brother Ephraim Stow the Sum of five Shillings to he paid

him by my Executor hereafter named also I Give him my Singing Book

Itim I Give to my Brother Abraham Stow the Sum of. five Shillings to be paid

him by my Executor hereafter named
Itim I Give to my Sister Dorothy the wife of John Temple the Svim of five

Shilling To be paid her by my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I Give to my Uncle Micah Newton all the Remainder of My Estate not Given
away in this my Last will and Testament he paying all the Rest of the

L<egacies to be paid in money out of my Estate mentioned in this my Last
will and all my Just Debts if any there be and my funeral charges.

Itim I Give to Nahum Newton, the Sum of four pounds to be paid him by my
Executor hereafter named and a pair of Two year old Steai-s and all my Sheep
a Blew Coat and Red Jacket and a Steel Trap.

Itim. I Give to Thankful Newton the Sum of four pounds to be paid her by my
Executor hereafter named and a Two year old heifer

Itim I Give to Archelus Felton the Sum of five pounds to be paid him by my
Executor hereafter Named also I Give him my curring* Knife

Itim I Give to Lydia the Wife of said Archelus Felton the Sum of Two pounds to

be paid by my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I Give to Ebenezer Horthorn all my husbandry tools and my Broad ax.

And I do hereby Like wi.se Appoint make and ordain my said uncle Micah
Newton my Sole Executor of this my Last will and Testament
And I Do hereby utterly Disallow Revoke and Disannul all and Every other
former Testaments. Wills Legacies and Bequests and Executors by me in

any ways before named, willed or Bequeathed Ratifying and Confirming this

and no other to be my Last will and testament in witness whereof I have
hereunto Set my hand and Seal the Day and year afore written
Signed sealed published
pronounced and Declared by the

Said Hezekiah Newton as his Last
Will and Testament in the presence his

of us the Subscribers Hezekiah # Newton
mark.

Josiah How
Uriah Eager j"

Ezra IIow
her

Lydia x R'se
mark

Ephraim Stow

Middlesex ss S July 1777 Presented by the Executor Micah Newton & attested by the
oaths of the three subscribing Witnessess

#2
No. 15SS8 Oldest Series Recorded vol. 57 p. 4GG

John Winthrop Judge of Probate,
on the 8th of July. 1777.
proves approves and allows

the Will of

Hezekiah Newton of JIarlborough.
Husbandman, which was presented by
Micah Newton, the Executor named therein
There were present. Josiah How

Uriah Eager
Ezra How

Who swore to their Signatures and
heard etc. & Saw him Sign Etc.

Signed "Winthrop"

• The Record Book 57, page 466, says "Currying" Knife.
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#3
Tlie Bond of Micab Xewton. Yeomau for a tlioiisaud pounds

Sureties Ezra How. Yeoman.
Uriah Eager. Gentleman

all of Marlborough
micah newton [L. S.]

John Emerson Ezra How [L. S.]

Jas Winthrop. Uriah Eager jr [L. S.]

4259. MICAH NEWTOX^ (Joseph^, Joseph^, Eichardi), son of Joseph, Jr.,

and Abigail ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there Decem-
ber 8, 1722, and baptized there April 7, 172.3 [C. E, and T. E.]. Lieut. Micah
Newton died at Marlborough, August 21, 1800, aged 78. G. S.

He married at Marlborough. January 2, 1744-5, Mary Howe, daughter of Peter

and Grace (Bush) Howe" of Marlborough, where she was born April 2, 1726.

She died, "Widow of Lieut. Micah." at Marlborough. February 21. 1813, aged

87 years. G. S.

Micah Newton was the youngest child of his father, in whose will he is men-
tioned as "my fourth son now living," and "my youngest son," and is given

"all my Husbandry tools, utensils for making Eopes or my chest with a Lock
and kee too it, and my Gun, all my Cyder Barrell and meet tubs, and a flock

Bead, a pair of Stilyards, a shave, agures and chesells, a tennant Saw and hand-

saw, and a frying Pan." He was made residuary legatee and "soul Executor."

[See will of Joseph Newton. Jr.] At this time he was about 35 years old, mar-
ried and had six children.

In the French and Indian War, 1757. Sergeant ilicah Newton* was in Capt.

John Weeks' Comjiany of ^Marlborough men. and with him in the same Com-
pany were his brother Uriah* and two sons of Uriah'', Uriah-' and David"'.

Micah Newton's name appears on the roll of Lieut. Stephen Maynard's Com-
pany, the same year, which marched to the relief of Fort William Henry.

In the list of inhabitants and number of polls in Marlborough, 1770, Micah
Newton is credited with 2 polls.

In the First United States Census. 1790. Micah Newton's family consisted of

himself, one male above sixteen years, one male below sixteen years, and one

female.

Micah Newton was a prosperous farmer in Marlborough, where his real estate

of home lot and meadow lot amounted to $2,372, and thirty-two acres in the

town of Stow apprised at $128. The inventory of his estate is interesting, show-

ing as it does the implements for the carrying on of the work both indoors and

outdoors. He made his will five years before his death, when he styles himself

"Jentleman," being old and infirm but of perfect mind, etc. The will he signs

with his mark ; but where he writes his name himself, as witness to the guar-

dianship of his nephew, Jonas Newton, the hand is that of a ready writer. He
mentions all of his then living children, as having already given to each a por-

tion. Tlie older son, Nahum, had removed with his famil.v to Henniker, N. H.,

and settled there. The only other son of this large family, then living, was

Francis, who never married, and probably had always lived with his father.

• Pktku Ilowi;'. li. May 8. lOn.-); d. Oct. 18, 1778, aged 84; res. Marlhorougli ; m. Dec.
24. 1718. (!ii.\i-i; Ursii. h. lOill) ; diui. of Aliiol and Grace (Barrett) of M:\rlhorough. She d.

aged 74 vrs.. 7 mos.. 7 dvs. Nine oliildron. Ilo was son of
.Tons IIowi:--', !>. 1(!71 ; (will 17:'.-J| ; m. Kkukcca , who d. 1T:'.l : and lie m. (L')

Itrrii IOaoki; ; rrs. Marlliciroifgh. IClcvcn rhihh'on. lie was son of
.liiiiN lliiwi;=. I,. Hi 111; kill.-d by Indians, l(i7G ; ni. 1GC.2, Er.iz.Mir.TU ; ri'S. Xlarl-

l.ciningli. rhivr ilillihi'ii. He was son of
.loiiN llowK' of Sudlniry ; one of the petitioners for Marlhorough, 1657; res. first at

Wati-rlown. His wife was M.utv. Kleveu children.
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To this sou he gives his lands and makes him executor, giving into his care the

provision made for the widow.
His good standing in the First Congregational Church is evidenced in his

having three deacons for appraisers of his estate.

His children were all born at Marlborough, and he seems to have always lived

there. He seems to have been a trusted favorite in his family circle—his other

nephew, Hezekiah Newton, also chose him to be his guardian. And later in his

will, Hezekiah gives "to my uncle Micah Newton all the remainder of my estate''

and makes him executor of the will. The will of Micah Newton, inventory of

estate, etc.,—seven docimients in the settlement of his estate—are here given.

In describing this will, Mr. Brown, who made the copy, says: "This will is

in fine order and on fine rag paper. Page 1 is blank and folded in. The will.

No. 1, and Probate No. 4 in one instrument, the will being attached to the

printed letter. Three pages are needed for the will. Caption on 4th page. While

in many other legal papers he signs his name himself, in his Will Micali Newton
makes "his mark"—"being old & Inferm." Document 2, is the citation to the

Widow and heirs. This small paper has been folded several ways, and is written

on both sides—very fine rag paper.

"Document 3, is the Assent to probate the will—fine rag paper, single sheet,

about 7 X 8i inches.

"Document 4, is Probate and Order. To son Francis committed the execu-

tion; printed form embossed through the heavy coarse rag paper.

"Document 5, is Bond $.30,000, printed. The Will and this Bond were wafered

together, and came apart.

"Document 6, is printed form of Notice and posting of it. by Francis Newton.

"Document 7, is the Inventory; a single sheet of very fine, thick rag paper,

and brittle, so the folds have in some places been stayed with transparent paper,

about 8 X 13i inches. The Inventory does not use the whole of the sheet at

the bottom, but uses the other side for a | part of sheet and the printed Warrant

of Appraisers appointment is attached.

"You will note that at this time—1800—Middlesex Probate Court was held

at Concord, Mass., instead of at Cambridge."

#1
Micah Newton's Will l.'i.Sno OMe.st Series,

lodged 16 Sept. 1800. Et. dilld e.\c<i for 2^. tnesd Oct. 10 AM.
In the Name of God Amen., the Ninth day of Sejitember AD 1795 I Micah
Newton of Marlborough in the County of Middle.sex in the State of New Eng-
land .lentleman being old & Inferm but Perfect mind and memory thanks be

given to God therefor Calling into mind the mortality of my Body & knowing
that it is appointed for all men once to die do make & ordain this my Last
Will & Testament that is to Say principally and first of all. I give & Recom-
mend my sole into the hands of God that gave it and my Body I recommend to

the Earth to be Buried in a Christian buriel at the discreation of my Executor
nothing doubting but at the general Resurrection I Shall Receive the same again
by the mighty power of God. and touching Such worly Estate where with it

hath plea.se<l God to Bless me in this Life I give Demise and dispose of the
Same in the following manner and form

Imprimos I Give and Bequeath unto my Well beloved Wife Mary during her Life the
Use and improvement one half of my now Dwelling House the East half or
part & Cellar under it. Also one quarter part of my Bam with Libarty to
pass & repas from the House to the Road to the Barn to the well for water,
and all other places as She shall have ocation. Also one quarter part of all

the produce of every kind that annually Grows on my Farm to be Delivered
by my Executor (Here-after Named to my Wife or Widow (at or I in my
Dwelling House) yearly & every year and in the most proper season During
her natural Life.— Also I give to my well Beloved Wife Mary for-ever. All
my Household furniture or Indore Moveables of every sort— Also ray Will
is that my Son Francis Newton Shall provide a suffeciancy of Fire wood at
all times near said Dwelling House Cut to a seteable length and also bring

30
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in sd. wood and make a fire for his mother at all times when She shall Desire
it— Also my Son Francis Shall Provide for his mother a horse with deacent
tacklen for her to Ride to Publick worship on Lords Pays, and other times as

She Shall desire it while She Lives Also my Will is that my Son Francis Shall

pay all the Taxes and keep the Fences & Buildings in Repare of that part

given or lent to my Wife or Widow and the Use and improvement of Two
Cows, to he kept on his mothers Hay and Grass to be tended with Hay &
drove to pasture & fetch up with his own Cows Also my Will is that if my
Said Wife or Widow be unable to improve the above articles for her comfort-
able sui)port. and Desires to be supported others ways, and Resign the above
farm, then my Son Francis Shall at his own Cost & Charge shall provide for

his mother meat. Drink. Washing. Lodging apparrel. Doctrine and Nursing
suitable to her age and Surcumstances. and make her Life as Easy & agreeable

as as may be During her natural Life

2'.' Jly Will is as to my son Nahum Newton what I have all ready given him and
half my Wearing apparrel. and one Dollar to be his full part and portion of

my Estate both Real & personal

3'>' Thirdly I Give and Bequeath to my Son Francis Newton to him his Heirs and
assigns for ever all my Lands and Buildings in Marlborough & Stow Town in the

county of Middlesex to Ennable Him to do and perform faithfully and Deliver

to his mother JIary Newton in the most proper seasons all that is required in

this Will— also my Will is that my Son Francis Shall pay all my Just Debts
which I Shall owe at my Deceas Furthermore I give unto him the Said
Francis to fully to Enable him to do, and pay. all that he is required by this will

to proform All my Live Stock as Horses. Cattels Swine. Sheep & half my
wearing apparrel and all and Everything that I shall Die seized and possessed

off of what name or Nature so-ever tho not perticularly mentioned in this

Will—to fully enable Him to proform al that is required in this Will and to

Bury my body and Likewise my Wifes after Death
4'.^' Forthly my Will is as to my Daughter Grace Stow what I have already Given

her and one Dollar paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate.

D'y Fiftly my Will is as to my Daughter JIary Brooks what I have already Given
her & one Dollar paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate Real &
Personal

C'y Sixly my Will is as to my Daughter Lydia Felton what I have already Given
her & one Dollar Paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate Real
& Personal

7'y Seventhly My Will is as to my Daughter Lucy Weeks what I have already
given her & 3'en Dollars Paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate
Real & Personal

Sly Eightly my Will is as to my Daughter Thankfull Hunter what I have already

given her & Five Dollars Paid by my Executor to ht- her full part of my Estate
Real & Personal

!)'y Ninthly my AVill is as to my Daughter Dinah Cotton what I have already

Given her & Ten I>ollars Paid by my Executor to be her full part of mv Estate
Real & Personal

lOly Teuthly my \\'ill is as to my Daughter Phebe Goodall what I have already
given her & one Dollar Paid by my Executor to be her full jiart of my Estate
Real & Personal

ll'y Eleventhly I do hearby Constitute make and ordain Francis Newton of Marl-
borough in the County of Jleddlesex yeoman or Labourer the Soul Executer
of this my I-ast Will and Testament and do hereby utterly Disalow Revoke
and Disanul every other Former Testament Will & Legacies Bequests &
Executor, by me in any ways before named Willed and Bequeathed Ratifying
& Conferming this and no other to be my Last Will and Testament

In Witness whereof 1 have hi-arunto set my hand & Seal the day and year first

above written

Signed Sealed I'ublishcd pronounced
by the Said Micah Newton as his Last
Will & Testament in the Presence of Us

—

his
John How :i'l Micah X Newton [L. S.l

rk
Sciln

Sam
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#2
Citation

Middlesex ss. Concord 16 Sept. A. D. 1800

To the Widow, heirs at law & legatees of Micah Newton late of Marlborough in said

County gentleman deceased & to all others concerned. Greeting
Whereas a certain instrument, purporting the last Will & Testament of said Deceased

has been filed in the Probate Office in order to be proved : You therefore the said Widow,
heirs & legatees & others concerned, are hereby cited to appear at a Court of Probate
to be held at Concord within & for said County on the second Tuesday in October next

at ten of the clock before noon, there to offer what you may have either for or against

the Probate thereof.

Oliver Prescott J. Prob.

To Mr Francis Newton to serve this citation &c
make return hereof with his doings *

^

At 20 pd

In obediance to the within Citation I have cited the Widow. Heirs & legatees & others

concerned, to meet at the time & place as within mentioned
October. 7. 1800 francis Newton

#3
Widow's Certificate, Assent to Probate of Will, etc.

14 Oct 1800

To the Honbu Oliver Prescott Esqr .Tudd of Proabate in & for the County of Middlesex &c
Where as Micah Newton of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex and State of

Massachusetts Gentleman Deceased testate, in his Last Will and testament Gave &
Bequeath unto Mary Newton his Wife or Widow a Legacy out of his Real Estate for

her maintenance through Life to be paid or rendered to Said Mary, by Francis Newton
Executor of Said Decs*. Last Will & Testament 1 the said Mary Newton Widow
of Said Desc<i Declare my self satisfied & Content with said Last Will & testament of

said Descd—So long as said Legacy is paid or Rendered to me in the mannar set forth

in said Dec<3. Last Will
But if the Executor to said Will Shall Fail in any part in performing the true intent

of said Deed. Last Will & Testament then I said Mary Newton Do and Shall retain

or reserve my Right of Dower & Power of Thirds in my Late Husband Real Estate as

though said Decsd had not made any Will or testament

Sir. Pleas to annex & record this to the s<l Decsd Last Will & testament
Mary Newton

October. 7 1800—
Josiah How.
Abner Goodell.

#4
Probate and Order

Ent Lib 88 p 228 231

Ou the 14th Oct. 1800. Will was presented for probate by Francis Newton.
John How 3rd & Solomon How made oath as to Seeing the act of signing and having
the declaration of Micah Newton. Etc. & the Judge allowed the will & Committed the

Execution to Francis and required bond & posting Notices Etc.

Oliver Prescott .T prob

#5
Executor's Bond

14 Oct 1800

Francis Newton as principal ")

John How 3rd ) „
..pt'es l^

''" •^'^<"^*'°

Solomon Stow \

'

J
of Marlborough

are bound for ($30,000.) Thirty thousand Dollars.

for the performance of the conditions of the trust by
Frances Newton, and he must file Inventory and render

% as ordered.

franceis Newton [L. S.l

Daniel Stevens Ju" John Howe 3<l [L. S.]

James Winthrop Solomon Howe
#C

E.xEcuTOR Affirmed
Notice 10 Mar 1801— Entd Lib. 88 p 47.^

francis Newton
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#7
Inventory

10 JIarch 1801 Entd Lib 38 p 502

An luventcry of all the Real & Personal Estate of Jlieah Newton of Marlborough
in the County of Middlesex Gentleman Testate died Seize off.

We the Subscribers being appointed & Impowered by the Judg of Probate in and
for the County of Middlesex to apprize Said Deceased Real and Personal Estate

We proseed as followeth Viz

Wearing Apparrel I)

best Coat & Jacket 5-50 Gray Coat & Jacket 2-50 & Jacket Clarret ash 3.00 . . 11 00
one Coat all wool Clarret Jacket black 2 00 Great Coat 6.00 Camblet Cap

breeches green 1 15 Iti

old Breaches three pare 00.60 Stockings black 0.50 old Stockings 1.10 old

Shooes 00.50 2 70
old Hat 3.00 Black hankerchief 00 30 two cottons Shirts 1.10 two old Ditto 1.00 .'. 40
one Linen Shirt 1-75—old Sword 1.50 A Bos with a Lock 00 25 3 50
Best-feather Bed and its furniture 30 : 00 old Chest with draws 01.25 31 25
Six reed Chears 3 : 00 Twelve old chears 2 : 25 one great Chear 00.75 06 00
one Ove! Tabel & Stand 1-25—Great Bible 4 : 00 a number of old books &

pamflts 1 : 50 06 75
Fire Slice & Tonges 1 : 00 hand Irons small ditto 1.00 Iron crain two Tramels

hooks 2 : 50 4 50
one Trammel 00 50 warming pan 00.35 two pare of Stilyards 2 : 40 3 25
old hand saw. adds. Iron Square : 3 augars. gouge. 3 Chisels hammer, pincher.s.

Shave 2.50 2 50
one broad ax two narrow ditto 1 : 7.5 broad hoe 00-30 Iron bar-1 : 50 3 55
betle & wedges 00.50 CoIIor & Iron Traces 1.00 two shovels & dung fork 00.75 2 25
Log Chain one draft ditto 3 : 75 ox yoak Staple & ring 00 30 4 05
old Saddel & a bridel saddles bags 3 : 00 womans Saddle & pillion 3 : 00 6 00
old Cart roap and piggion net 2 : 00 Puter pot & tin Canister 1.00 3 00
Six Silver tea Spoons 3.00 a Quantity of old delf ware 2.00 Seven Chunk

bottols 00.60 5 60
Looking glass 0.40-old Coors Erthen ware 00-75 old coverlid two rag Ditto 2 00 3 15
two old Bed Quilts 3.00 four old Chek'l bed Blankets 7.50 10 50
one Feather Bed & ye furniture 20 00 one other Ditto & its furniture 20.00 . . 40 00
one more Ditto & its furniture 9 : 00 old flock bed 1.00 three bed Blankets 6.00 16 00
3 Diaper Table Cloaths 4 :50 Seven Draper Towels 2 : 00 two old table Cloaths

00 : 90 7 40
2 old Towels 00 : 12 four Cotton pillows Cases 2 : 00 four toe Ditto 00 : 75 . .

.

2 87
2 Cotton Sheets 4 : 00 : 18 toe Sheets. 26.83 38 8:1

Wosted Combs and hetchel. 2.00 old Tenant Saw : 00 : 10 2 10
Chest with two draws 2 : 00 two old Chests 1 : 50 Large old Table (id : 40 8 90
a Number old baskets 2 :00 Iron hooks to make roaps 1 : 40 3 40
Linen Wheel 1 : 00. 4 old meal Bags 1 : 00 two Long bags for Grain 0(1.75 2 75
Peaces of Sole and upper Leather 1 : 00 old Iron & dubble Tens l»!) ; .SO 1 Sd
half bushel. & peck & 00 : 50 Tonges & Slice Flat Irons 1 : .55 2 (15

Two Iron pots 2.00 Frying pan 1.00 Small Iron pot 0..50 3 Iron Kettels 2.(»0 . . 5 50
Tea Kittle & Spider 1.25. 2 Brass Kittels. 6 : 50 : brass ladle. 00 :30 S 05
38 lb" old Puter 8 :00 Tinware our Glass. 1.06. Iron Candle Sticks 00 :16 9 82
2 cases knives & forks 1.40 choping Knife Iron Skimmer 00 05 2 05
woolen wheal 00 : 50 hand Bellowes flO 25—Two Tables one Scpiare other

round 1 : 25 2 00
Cheas press Churn & milk vessle 3.00 two Cyders Tubs. 1 : 00 4 00
one Box & morter 00 :50 Weaver Loom and its Furniture 4 : 00 4 50
Four meat Tubs 3 : 00 one Chees Barrel one Viniger Barrel 3 : 00 6 00
Rum Cagg & a number Dry casks 1 :50 old Plows : 1 : 75 3 25
Cart and Wheals 7 : 00 Grind Stone 00..50 : 2 water pailes 00.20 7 70

Live Stock

Fat Swine 940ili "• (;5.0(). 2 Store pigs 11=00 7(>—0(1

9 Sheep. 20.00=Oxon. 52 : 00 one Stear 3 past 22 : 00 one Slear one past. 10 :00 104 OH
one heifer. 1 past 7 : 00 2 Calves 9 : 50 4 Cows 15 : 00 Each 60 : 00 07(i 50

Produce of the Deceased Farm in AD. 1800
50 bushel Indian Corn 33 : 33. 13 bushel Rie 5 Ditto Barley 16 :33 049 6(1

35 bushel polalers 8:75 two ditto Turnops 00:40 11 Barrels full of Cvdcr
30.00 039 15
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English liay Sov^n Tun To : 0(1 FiPsli liay ]:} Tun. SC.OO IHt! 00

795 38

Real Estate
Home Lot with the Buildings theiron Eighty two acres apprized at 2192 00

Wit lot. also Bush Lots 32 acres in the Town of Stow 0128 00

Also Harry medow Lot in Marlborough SO 00

All Bounded as was bounded to Said Deceased by Deeds or Plans

total of the Real Estate 2,400

Samil Stow]
Josiah How J- apprizers

Abner Goodell

Jlarlborough November 24 1800

Middlesex ss Concord in Probate Court 10 March 1801
Francis Newton the Execur. having made oath to this Inventory before me I order that

it be recorded
Oliver Prescott J. prob

Commonwealth 1-.r-,j,
, ,, , .. > Middlesex ss.

of Massachusetts
)

To Deacon Samuel Stow Deacon Josiah How & Deacon Abner Goodale all of

Marlborough, in the said Count.y Greeting.

You are hereby appointed and impowered to take an Inventory of, and (according to

your best Skill and Judgment) truly and justly to apprize (in Lawful Money of this

Commonwealth) all the Estate whereof. Micah Newton Gentleman late of Marlborough
deceased, died .seized, in the aforesaid County ; and you are to make Return of this

Warrant, with your doings thereon, unto the Probate-Office, in the same County, within

three Months from the Date hereof.

Given under my Hand this fourteenth day of October A. D. 1800.
Oliver Prescott. J. Prob.

Deacon Stow was sworn before me
O. Prescott. J Prob.

CHILDREN.

4323. i. Grace-', b. June 12, 1746 ; d. at Marlborough, May 24. 1824, aged 78, G. S.

;

m. at Marlborough, June 4, 1766, John Stow, Jr., son of .Tohn and Eliza-

beth (Brigham) Stow* of Marlborough, where he was born Nov. 17.

1740. They resided at Jlarlborough, where "they lived in the married
state 58 years"; wliere their children were born; and where he died

Feb. 18. 1828, aged 87. G. S. Their children were

:

4335. 1. ElhahetV- Stow, h. July 17, 1767; d. 1835; m. 1785, William Howe.
4336. 2. William'' Stow (Capt.), b. March 23, 1773; d. 1808; m. 1796, Phebe

Morse.
4337. 3. Mary" Stow, b. May 27, 1780 ; living 1862 ; m. 1804, Daniel Williams.
4338. 4. Sarah' Stow, b. Feb. 16, 1783; d. ; m. 1802, Solomon Howe;

res. Berlin.

4324. ii. Mart=, b. Oct. 11, 1747 ; m. at Marlborough, Dec. 24, 1767, C. R. Nathaniel
Brooks.

4323. iii. Lydia^ b. Nov. 27, 1749; d. at Marlborough, Dec. 29, 1834, aged 85, G. S.

;

m. at Marlborough, Sept. 15, 1774, Archelaus Felton (2d wife), perhaps
son of Samuel and Grace (Goodale) Felton, t born about 1740; died
March 30, 1825. aged 85, G. S., at Marlborough, where the family resided.

He was a soldier of the French War ; for a long period he was an
a.ssessor of Marlborough. No children by this marriage.

• .TonN Stow', b. March 30, 1000; d. .Tuly 2. ]76]; m. April 25, 1722, Elizabeth Brig-
ham, dau. of Nathan and Elizaheth (Howe) Brigham of Marlborough; was a brother of
Thomas Stow', who m. Hannah .Johnson, granddaughter of Mary Newton= (Richard')- He
was son of Samuel Stow^ son of Thomas=. son of John Stow' and wife Elizabeth (Bigg) Stow,
who came with six children from England in 1634. See note to Richard Newton>.

t Archelacs Feltox' m. (1) about 1764 or '05, Elizabeth Hunter, dau. of Edward and
Tabitha, and sister of Dr. Edward Hunter, who m. Thankful Newton^ (MicahM- She had
four cblldn-n in Marlborough, and diod tliori- I'eb. '.i. 1774. I'bildren were: Hittii. b. 17(li-):

m. 1787, John Weeks, son by first m. of Jonathan Weeks, who m. (2) Lucy Newton= (Micah*) ;

WiJtiam, 1708 ; m. Caty Hunt of Sudbury ; Sarah, 1770 ; m. Aaron Morse and moved to
Cherry Valley, N. Y. ; John, 1772 ; m. 1794, Olive Piper and moved to Cavendish, Vt.
Archelaus Felton* was probably son, or nephew of Samuel", son of John=, son of Nathaniel

Felton', who "died at Salem, 170.5, aged 01." and came from England, 103.". aged 17,
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4;-!L!(i. iv. LrcY" (twiiii. Ii. Fi'li. Hi. \''<-
: il. :it Mnrllmroiigh. July 1. 1817, aged 05,

(i. S. ; 111. at Marlboruiisili. Auic. liti. 17TT, .Tonathan Weeks (2ci wife),

sou of Col. .Tolin aud Dinah (Ke.vi'sl Weeks* of Marlborough, born there

Dec. .?. 1741: died there April 5, 1S05, aged 63. He is styled Captain.

Four children by his first wife: seven by second wife. These last were:

4339. 1. Jonathan' Weeks. Jr., b. Oct. 31, 177S: ni. 179S, Sally Clark.

4340. 2. Datid' Wcelcs, h. May 2G, 1781; d. 1S20: rem. to Groton.

4341. 3. Man/' Weels, b. July 10, 1783 ; m. 1806, David P. Parker.

4342. 4. fiolomoii' Weeks, b. Sept. 14. 178.3: m. 1809, Sally Warren.
4343. 5. I'hebe^ Weeks, b. Jan. 13, 1788; d. Aug. 14, 1812.

4344. 6. Francis" Weeks, b. Nov. 1, 1790: m. (1) 1814, Sally Brown; m. (2)

182.5. Hannah Brown, perhaps daus. of Samuel.

4345. 7. Lucy" Weeks, b. Oct. 1, 1793: m. ISl.'i, Ebenezer Eanies.

4327. tv. Xahum^ (twin), b. Feb. 16, 1752: m. Jlercy Adams.
4328. vi. Thankful^, b. Feb. 12, 17.55 ; m. at Sudbury. Dec. 15, 1782, Doctor Edward

Hunter, sou of Edward and Tabitha ( 1 HunterJ of JIarlborough,

Mass., where he was born Dec. 30, 1748. His sister, Elizabeth, was the

first wife of Archelaus Felton, above. Dr. Hunter moved to Henniker,

N. H. He became a physician and settled there on the place known as

the "Hunter place." about the beginning of the Revolution ; after a

while moved back to Marlborough, Mass., for a short time : returned to

Henniker. N. H., where he died June 29, 1793. The records are obscure

concerning his family. We can only guess who his children were—if there

were any. Since others have guessed, I will take mine—that is : I think

the historian of Henniker has mistaken some of the son's children for the

father's children. The dates of marriage, and the dates of birth in

Marlborough. Ma.ss., would seem to make it so. I think the following

may, some of them, be the children of Dr. Edward Hunter and wife

Thankful, namely :

4346. 1. John' Hunter (styled "Jr." at marriage, to distinguish him from his

uncle John, b. 17471 : m. ( 1 1 Susan Witt, April 8, 1810. ["He m. (2i

Dolly Temple." was. I think, a marriage of John, Sr.]

4347. 2. William'' Hunter.
4348. 3. Bctscif Hunter, m. Nathan Goodale, May 22, 1.805.

4349. 4. Than'kfvV' Hunter, m. Israel Adams, Jan. — , 1814.

4350. 5. I'attii' Hunter, m. David Brown, March 10, 1815.

4351. 0. Solomon' Hunter, m. Polly Austin, May 16, 1816.

4352. 7. Silas' Hunter, m. Patty Eastman, Feb. 4, 1816.

4329. vii. Tabitha^ b. Feb. 21, 1758: d. at JIarlborough, Feb. 27. 1777. aged 19.

4330. viii. Dinah', b. Dec. 21, 17.59: d. at Marlborough, Nov. 17, 1846, aged .88 yrs..

10 mos., 27 dys. Old age. She married Dr. Amos Cotting. who. on the

death of Dr. Ebenezer Dexter, Jlay 4, 1769, came from Walthani to

Marlborough and established hiuLself as a physician. Tliey had a family

of ten children, bom at Marlborough. His parentage is unknown to me.

He died at JIarlborough, June 17, 1807. Dr. Amos Cotting was brother

of Uriah Cotting of Boston. Children :

4353. 1. Sukeii P.' Cottinq. h. March 18, 178:^: m. 1801, Walter Morse.
4354. 2. Willium L. Perkins' Cotting. b. June 27, 1785: d. Feb. 13, 1790.

4355. :!. Ifoland V.' Cottinu. b. April 17, 1787: d. unm.

• Jonathan Wkeks'^ (John*. Supply^ Amiel% George' o£ Dorchester), m. (1) at Marlborough.
April 22, 17G7, THAXKFtL Bigelow, dau. of Thomas and Elizabeth (Nurse) Bigelow of

Marlborough, where she was b. Jan. 17, 1749. and where she d. Nov. .3, 1775. learing four
children: John, h. Oct. 1. 1768; m. Betsey or Betty Felton; Aaron. .July 30, 1770; d. 1775;
Eli:ahetli. Dec. 2, 1772; in. Heman Seaver ; Francis, b. and d. 177.'i.

CoL. ,I0HN Weeks*, h. 1707; d. 1787, aged 79; res. Marlborough, a man of considerable

note there, and Justice of peace ; m. 17:31, Dinah Keyes, dau. of Tbomas' (Elias^ of Sudbury.
Robert' of Watcrtown and Newbury) and Klizabeth (Howe) Keyes. b. 1710; d. 1784. Their
children were: .lusinh^. b. 17.'!2; m. 175."), Mary Goodnow ; Francis^, 1734; m. 17.57, Thank-
ful Stevens; Bc((;A 1736; m. 1758, Stephen Brlgham : Dinah'', b. Oct. 2. 1737; m. (1)

Nathan Goodale. Jr.; m. (2) Jotham Sawyer of Sterling; res. Templeton ; Joltn^. 1739; m.
17C2, Mary Bigelow; Jonathan^, b. Dec. 3. 1741; m. Thankful Bigelow; m. (2) Lucy New-
ton"^ (Mlcah*) ; .Sksu/ih/i', h. 1743; m. 1764. Benjamin Rice.

t KDWAiin lliNTKi! riini<- to Marll>iiri>ngli hi'l'ore 174.'i. \\f reiiresvnliMl llu' liiwn in the

General Court. 1777 ; was selectman 1777 and 1770. He m. TABirnA . who died, and
he m. (2) Mrs. Moore of Berlin. Ills nine children were: Eli:abcth, b. April 29,

171.'; d. 1771: in. Arcbelnus Kclloii ; ./ohn. 1747: d. 1774; lir. lUlnnnt. b. Doe. :;ii, 174.S ;

m. Thankful Newton (dau. Mlcah) ; David, 1750; d. 1754; Robert, 1752; m. Olive Moore;
•lonathan. 1754; m. Hannah Walkup ; James, bapt. 1758; per. David, abt, 1759; Solomon,
bapt. 1700; Silas, bapt. 1763. C. R. Naio/i. bapt. 1766.
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i'AM. 4. fharlcH f." fottiiiii. b. Felj. IC. 1789: m. Nanoy r.iailley.

4357. 5. iriV/iam" CoffiiK/. i). Jan. 4. 17!tl; lost at sea.

4358. 6. Amortf Cotting. b. Feb. 2G. 1793; m. 1821. Polly Barnard Bruce.

4359. 7. Samuel^ Cotting. b. May 29. 1795: m. Ann Hamnet ; res. Boston.

43G0. 8. Amos' Cotting. b. May 27. 1797: m. in Boston. Harriet Tuttle. He died

at Brookline, May 14. 1857, in bis 60th year. He was for a long period

agent of the "Fifty As.sociates." of Boston.

4361. 9. John' Cotting, b. May 1. 1799: m. 1820, Sally Clarinda Brigham.
4362. 10. Uriah' Cotting. b. Nov. 23, 1802 : moved to Boston : d. at New Orleans.

4331. ix. Silas", b. Aug. 16. 1762 : d. at Marlborough, March 4. 1777, aged 15 .years.

4332. X. Francis-', b. April 19. 17(>4: d. at Marlborough, Aug. 16. 1816. aged 52. G. S.

He never raarrietl. To Francis Newton'' was committed the settlement of

his father's estate and the charge of his mother, whose life (he was
enjoined in the father's will, which see) he was to make "as Easy &
agreeable as may be During her natural Life—." All of which no doubt

he did.

4333. xi. SoLOMO^-^ b. Deo. 30, 1766: d. at Marlborough, .Ian. 22, 1777, aged 11.

4334. xii. PnEBE\ b. .Tune 1, 1768: d. at Templeton, Dec. 4, 1809. C. R. : m. at Marl-

borough. Nov. 29. 1787. William Goodale. son of Nathan, Jr., and Dinah
( Weeks I Goodale* of Marlborough, and Templeton : born at Marlborough,
July 9. 1757. William Goodale was in service during a great part of the

Revolution. He settled at Templeton, where eleven children were born.

These were

:

4363. 1. Lydia" Goodale. h. Aug. 27. 1790 ; m. 1815. Josiah Talbot of Athol.

4364. 2. William' Goodale. (Rev., D.D.I, b. Feb. 14, 1792: was missionary to

Constantinople, Turkey. Name also spelled Goodell.

4365. 3. Phehe' Goodale. b. Deo. 4. 1792.

4366. 4. Micah yeictuii" Goodale. b. Nov. 4. 1795 : d. y.

4367. 5. yathan' Goodale. b. April 18, 1797.

4368. 6. Joel' Goodale, b. July 22. 1799.

4369. 7. Mary Xeuton' Goodale. h. April 28. 1801.

4370. 8. Mieah Neicton' Goodale, b. Nov. 13, 1803.

4371. 9. Persis' Goodale. b. Dec. 23, 1805 : d. Sept. .30, 1808. C. R.
10. infant ; d. March 11, 1808. C. R.

4.372. 11. Jonathan Weekx" Goodale. b. April 23. 1809.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4262. JONAH or JONAS NEWTON= (Jazzaniah*, Josepli\ Joseph^ Rich-

ard'), son of Jazzaniah and Deliverence (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, Rut-

land and Paxton, Mass., was born at Marlborough, March 24, 1730, and died at

Leicester, Mass., March 12, 1810, aged 80.

He married (1) about 1750, Rebecca , who probably died in Paxton.

She was the mother of five daughters.

He married (2) at Worcester, Mass., May 9, 1803. Mrs. Lydia Johnson, who
became his widow.

Mr. Newton, as a child, moved with his father to Rutland, where he continued

to reside after his first nuirriage. and where his children were baptized. Later

we find the family in Paxton, where he seems to be his father's right-hand man
on the farm. In 1782 he was executor and residuary legatee of his father's will,

• Goodale. Gooddel, Gooddell, Goodell, Goodall, Nathan Goodale'^, Jr., and Dinah
(Weeks! had two sons: William'', b. 1757; m. Phebe Newton, and Joer, b. 1760. who res.

in Colerain. Iiix.Mi. the \\U\.. m. rJ) .Totliam SiiwyiT, ri'mnvcd to Templc-li>n ; liad llien'

three children, and there both she and Jotham died. She d. 1822, aged 84. He d. 1837,

aged 91.

NATHA.N* Goodale (father of Nathan^, .Jr.), b. 1709; d. 1780; m. Persis Whits^t. and
bad thirteen children. He was the son of

JOHX^ Goodale. b. 1679 ; d. 1752 ; res. Marlborough ; m. 170.3. Elizabeth Witt, who d.

1738, and he m. (2) Elizabeth .who was his wid. He had three children. He was
son of Zachariah^ Goodale and wf. Elizabeth (Bercham), who res. in Salem and had
eleven children. He was son o£ Robeeti Goodale and wf. Katherixe. who came from
Ipswich. England, in 1634. They had eight children.
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and came into full possession of the estate after the death of his mother. Wlien

he left Paxton and took up a residence in Leicester does not appear ; but at the

date of second marriage—1803—he was still "of Paxton." and he died at Leices-

ter. I suppose the following to be his service as a soldier of the Eevolution:

"Jonas Xe\vton, First Lieut in Capt. Kalph Earl's 17th (Paxton) Co.. Col.

Samuel Denny's (1st. Wore. Co.) Eegiment, reported commissioned April 5, 1776.

Other service, and discharge Aug. 8, 1777, roll at Spencer—to reinforce the

Northern Army."
Abstract of .\dministr.\tion of his Estate.

1810. Jonah Newton. Leicester. 4.324.5.

Papers.
Declination of widow, Lydia, to act as administrator.

2. Warrant of appraisal.

1. Bond of Jonah Howe, appointed admr. June 5, 3810.

for $10,000. Jonathan Hubbard )

Jedediah Estabrool: ) Sureties.

Inventory.

Personal $524.01
Affidavit of notice of appointment.

Account-citation on account.

Receipts 553.08
Debts & expenses 372.49

180.59

List of debts (paid in account).

List of expenses (paid in account).
CHILDREN.

4373. i. Sarah, Sally", b. : bapt. in Rutland, Nov. 25, 1752; d. in Paxton,

Aug. 21, 1839, aged 88. G. S. She married Deacon Jonah Howe of Paxton,

who was born about 1746, resided in Paxton and died there Nov. 10,

1832, aged 80. O. S. He was a soldier of the Revolution. His grave

has a marker of the S. A. R. He was appointed administrator of the

estate of .Jonah Newton, hi.s father-in-law. Thoy may have had other

children. The one I find is :

4378. 1. Lavina' Howe, b. June 7. 1791. "in Rutland" | no record of it there] : d. in

Paxton, Nov. 16, 1868 : m. at Paxton. July 2, 1812, Abraham Livermore,

cardmaker, born about 1790 : died at Paxton, Feb. 15, 18-t4, aged 53.

G. S. On a double stone at Paxton Cemetery are the deaths of two
I hildreu ; and two others were born. Children :

4;',79. ]. Lucretia* Livermore, b. Oct. 27, 1813; d. .Vpril 28. 1818. aged 4 yi-s.,

.'» mos.

4380. 2. Cyrus Clieney' Livermore, b. Feb. 30, 1816; d. April 30, 1JS18, aged

2 yrs., 2 mos.

4381. 3. Lucretia* Livermore, b. , ISIS.

4382. 4. Lavinia" Livermore, b. , 1821.

4374. ii. Catherine", bapt. .lune 5, 1753. C. R.

4375. iii. Elizabeth", bapt. June 22. 17.55. C. R. ; d. at Leicester. Nov. 3, 1S40, aged

85 ; doctor's record : m. Marmaduke Earle, son of Robert .and Mary
( ) Earle of Leicester, where he was born March 3, 1748-9. He
died at Paxton. May 29, 1839, aged 90; doctor's record.

4376. iv. Lucretia", bapt. Aug. 28. 1757.

4377. v. Relief", bapt. June 25, 1759.

4275. URIAH NEWTON^ JR. (IJriiiJi\ Joseph'', Josci)Ji=, Richard'), son of

TTriah, Sr., and Patience (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born

there May 17, 1736. He dietl at Princeton, Mass., April 25, 1805. P. R.

He married at Marlborough, February 10, 1701, Hannah Eager, daughter of

Uriah and Sarah (Brigham) Eager* of Marlborough, where she was born

December 29, 1741. She died at Princeton, July 2, 1782.

• WiM.iAM Eaoeh' m. Kijth Hili. at Maiden, In 1659. He came to Marlborougli before

1082. with his second wife, Lvdia. nnd died there April 4, 1690. No full record of his

fnnilly, though names of elghf rhililiin nro given One son wns
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He raarriefl (i) at Princetoii, April l'T, 178:3, Mrs. Juaiina (Gleason) CJibbs.

widow of William Gibbs, and daughter of Phinebas and Elizabeth tileasou*' of

Framingham and Lancaster, born July 13, 17-10. She died at Princeton, '"widow

of Uriah Xewton," June 28, 1830, aged 90.

Uriah Xewton, Jr., was twenty-three years old when his father died intestate.

His mother was made administratrix. In the settlement of the estate, which

amounted to £363-15-7, it appears the son Uriah, Jr., had received from his father

£23-12-6, which sum was not a gift but was to be considered in the inventory.

After the one-third dower for the widow was 'apportioned, the remaining two-

thirds of the real estate was portioned to Uriah. Jr., and bis sister Hannah, ho

to pay the other heirs, and this to be accomplished and completed on or before

April, 1762. It would appear that he sold the land for that purpose.

Uriah Newton, Jr., did not remain long at Marlborough after the estate of

his father was closed up. He married there in 1761 ; but in the autumn of 1763

he was in Kutland, and Rutland District (Barre) until after 1766. In 1768 one

child was born at Wilbraham, Mass., although his family may not have lived in

that town. From 1772 until his death, Princeton, Mass., was his home town.

During this period he spent some time at Alstead, N. H., where his sons had

settled.

His name in the John White Genealogy is given "Uriah Eager ISTewton." I

find it so nowhere else.

Notice that he signs his own name to the guardianship papers of his brother

Jonas—"Uriah Newton."
In the French and Indian War, 1757, in Captain John Weeks' Marlborough

Company are the names of Uriah Newton', Jr. ; his father, Uriah Newton*

;

brother David^, and uncle Micah* Newton.

Uriah Newton', Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution—a minute man. His name
appears on the rolls as of "Princeton. Private in Capt. Boaz Moore's Company,

Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment, which marched on the Alarm April 19, 1775,

service 11 days." [Mass. Sol. and Sail, of Rev. War, Vol. XI, p. 407.]

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Uriah Newton head of a house-

hold at Princeton, Mass., the other members being one male above sixteen years

and six females.

All of his children, except Ephraim, deceased, are mentione<l in his will, an

abstract of which follows

:

Zercbbabel Eager=, b. 1672 ; d. Jan. 9, 1746-7 ; m. 1698, Hannah Keelet, dau. of

Henry and Elizabeth of Marlborough. Res. in Marlborough. He was in the Revolutionary

service. Ensign. He had eight children born at Marlborough. One was
Uriah Eager^ b. April 4, 1700 : d. Dec. .30, 1780 ; m. March 14. 1727. Sarah Brigham,

dau. of Nathan and Elizabeth of Marlborough. She d. Nov. '>, 1744, and he m. (2) 174G,

Rebecca Rice, dau. of Capt. Peter and Rebecca Howe ; b. 1706 ; d. 1790. in her 84th year.

Uriah Eager^ marched as Ensign to Cambridge on the Lexington Alarm, and afterward was
promoted to a Captaincy. He had six children. One was Hannah', the youngest, who m.

Vriah Newton^, Jr.
• Nathaniel Gibes m. in Sudbury, May 26 or 29, 1726, Bathsheba Parmentee, dau. of

.Joseph and Mary of Sudbury, born there .Tan. 28, 1704-5 ; died there, Oct. 24, 1746. They
had seven children. One was
WiM.iAM GIBBS, b. at Sudbury, March IS, 1840; d. at Princeton, April 25, 1770; m.

April 14, 1702. at Lancaster. .Toaxxa (iLEAsii.v of Lancaster. They had flv.' cbiklren, hern

at Princeton, viz. : E^ra, Oct., 1762 ; William, 1764 ; Alpheus, 1766 ; Theodore, 1768

;

liiiinnii. 1770. The wid.. .Ioaxxa (Jirbs. m. 121 I'hiah Newto.v. .Jr.. and d. lS".o, aged '»\.

Phinehas Gleason' (Isaac', Thomas^ Thomas^), b. Framingham, 1711; d. Princeton,

1758-9 ; m. Elizabeth , who died in 1799 ; removed 1756 from Framingham to

Princeton. Eleven children. He was son of Isaac Gleason', b. Sherborn, 1674 ; d. Fram-
ingham. 17.37 ; m. 1700, Deborah Lelaxd ; b, 1699, dau. Ebenezer and Deborah. Four chil-

dren. Son of Thomas Gleason" (Thomas') of Framingham and Sudbury, son of Thomas
Gr.EASON". h. 1007, in Sulgrave. Nortliamptonsbirr, England; was in Caml.i-idge. .\. E.. lil.SO ;

m. Susanna Page, who d. In Boston, 1691.
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lSOr>. t'riah Newton. Princeton. 4.".4."il .\.

Will allowed .Tul.v 2, 1805.

Gives to wife, Joanna, half of farm with privilege of daughters, Elizabeth and Lavina,

of living there.

(iives personal estate to wife, .Joanna.

To son Jonathan Newton .$10.

To son Joel .$1.

To son Artimas .?10.

To son .Toab .$1.

To daughter Rebecca .$1.

To daughter Hannah ifl.

To daughter Elizabeth .$120.

To daughter Lavina $40.

Residue to William Gibbs.

.\ppoints William Gibbs executor $20,000
Simon Davi.s )

Isaac Simonds | Surclics.

Inventory.

Personal estate $369.73
Real Estate $1381.06
Affidavit of Notice.

I suppose the above William Gibbs was the son of the Widow Joanna b.v her lirst

marriage. See note on page 473.

Cnll.PREX BY FTRST WIFE.

4383. ti. Jonathan", b. April 27. 1761. at Marlborough: m. Ketsey Brigham.
4384. ii. Epueaim", b. Sept. 30. 17(>3. at Rutland: d. at West Point. N. Y.. in the

Continental Army, Feb. 20. 1782. aged 19 years. He was a soldier of the

Revolution. His name occurs, "Ephraim Newton. Account dated at

JIarlborough, Mass.. Aug. 17, 1781, rendered by the selectmen, of bounties

paid to said Newton and others, to serve three .years in the Continental

Army. Also, descriptive list of men raised in ^Middlesex County, age

17 yeare. stature .5 ft. 10 inches, complexion light, hair brown, eyes dark,

occupation, farmer. Engaged for town of Marlborough, March 21. 1781.

Term three years." [Mass. Sol. and Sail, of Rev. War.]
438.0. iii. Joel", b. Dec. 18, 1764, at Rutland, Mass.; d. at Acworth, N. H., at the

home of his niece. Mrs. Betsey (Newton) Harding. May 5. 1844. aged 79;
never marrietl. He was one of the original proprietors of Acworth. N. H..

going there in 1828. With his brother .Toab, he held the homestead, lot

No. 5, range No. 12. The lots .seem to have been large and were divided

between many owners. The family impression is that this .Toe! and his

brother .Toab were twins. I find no public record of it.

4386. iv. Rebecca", b. Sept. 13, 1766, at Rutland. Mass. ; d. . The family of

this "aunt Rebecca" are sure she married, but do not know whom.
Perliaps it may have been Daniel Hemenway. .Tr., of Framingham, who m.
in Southborough. Feb. —, 1787, Rebecca Newton of Southborough : the

marriage recorded in Framingham as Sejit. 10, 1786; this last date prob-

abl.v being the intention. I suppose ho was son of Daniel and Thankful
of Framingham. born 1764.

438". tv. Aktemas". b. Jan. 2."), 1768, at Wilbraliam. Mass., m. .

4.38S. tvi. JoAli", 1). July 19, 1772, at Prin<'eton. JIass. ; m. Polly Butterworth.
4.389. vii. Ha.nnaii", b. April 10, 1777, at I'rinceton, Mass.; d. at ; m. at

I'rinceton. .Tan. 17, 1803, Calvin Wilder of Sterling, Mass., born at

Lancaster, Mass., May 4, 1778. I suppose this family moved to Vermont
or New Hampshire. The data here given is from private records. Their
children were

:

4392. 1. Mnrir Wilder, b. . 1803.

4393. 2. Samuel 11'.' Wiltlcr. b. , ISO.'i.

4394. 3. Uinuuih .V.' WiUhr. h. . 1807.
439.5. 4. llcbrrcii /•'." WiUlrr. b. , 1808.
4.396. 5. Calriii' Wilihi: b. , 1810.
4397. 6. Lurrrliir Wildrr. b. . 1812.
4.398. 7. PhiloKr iri/rfrr, b. . 1813.
4.399. 8. Aiidrcir ./.' ^yih^rr. b. , 1815.
4400. 9. Conirlid S.' Wililcr. b. , IS—.
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CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4300. viii. Ei.iz.\BETn'\ b. Oct. 29, 1TS4, at Princeton. Mass.

4391. ix. LoviNA". b. July 17, 17S6, at Princeton. Mass.

4276. DAVID XEWTON"^ (Uriah*. Joseph^ Josephs Richard'), son of

Uriah and Patience (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there

March 17, 1737-8.

He married at Leicester, Mass., May 13, 1762, Miriam Smith, daughter of (I

suppose) Abraham and Zerviah (Howe) Smith of Marlborough and Leicester,

Mass. She was bom at Leicester, May 4, 1745 [T. R.] or 1741. Her headstone

in Paxton, Mass., bears the following inscription : "Li memory of
|
Mrs.

|
Miriam

Newton
I

wife of
|
Mr. David Newton

|
who died

|
Dee. 11, 1837

|
aged 96

years." The following is an abstract of her will

:

1837. Miriam Newton, Paxton. No. 43320.

Will. Allowed JIaicli 6. 1S3S. To daughter, Sall.v Goulding, $100 and furniture;

Residence to be divided between daughter Sally Goulding and Clark Pike : She has other

heirs but gives them nothing : their names not mentioned ; Appoints Tyler Goddard,
Executor. Bond. .$3000.

Nathaniel Lakin and John Partridge, Sureties.

Mr. Newton was "of Rutland," when married. His first two children were

baptized there, and the second is recorded as "dau, of David Newton of Paxton,"

where the family probably resided. When he died and the number of his chil-

dren are facts unknown to me.

4401. i. Patience", b. : bapt. .May 21 1. 1703. C. R.
4402. ii. LucRETiA", b. ; bapt. Feb. 22. 1707. C. R.
4403. iii. Saixy". b. : prob. m. Goulding; nientioiied in will.

4300. JOTHAM NEWTON" (Nahum\ Joseph% Joseph^, Richard'), son of

Nahum and Tabitha (Sanderson) Newton of Leicester, Mass., was born there

February 27, 1751. Pie died at Brookfield, Mass., December 8, 1817.

He married [int. at Brookfield, March 19, 1774], Sarah Howard, born about

1747. She died his widow, at Brookfield, Mass., October 28, 1824, aged 77.

Jotham Newton settled in Sturbridge, Mass., after his marriage, and lived

there a few years. His first three children were born there. About 1780 he

moved to Brookfield, Mass., where the births of three more children are recorded.

\\1iether there were others is unknowii to me. [I thought perhaps Tilly Newton
might be his son, but have no proof of it,]

In his will (an abstract is given below), Mr. Newton mentions only four

children. The oldest probably died very young, and the .youngest we know died

before he did. Thus he would speak of Jotham, Jr., as his oldest son, and
Foster as second son.

Jotham Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears on several

of the army rolls. The service is as follows : ''Jotham Newton. Rutland.

Private in Capt. David Bent's Co., Col. Nathaniel Sparhawk's regiment of

Minute men, marched April 20, 1775, to Cambridge, served six days. Other

service and return dated in Camp at Winter Hill, Oct, 6, 1775. Also, Jotham
Newton, Private in Capt. John Howard's company. Col. Samuel Brewer's regi-

ment. Abstract of allowance from Saratoga home (188 miles). Warrant allowed

March 2, 1777. Also, Jotham Newton on a list of men mustered August 18—

,

by Thomas Newhall—Worcester County—to serve six months in Capt. Wilson's

eorhpany. Col. Keyes regiment."
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The First. United States Census, 1790, shows no Jotham Newton head of a

household in all the country, although this Jotham was living, had wife and

children and another child was horn in 1791. The census-taker missed him.

He had a farm in Brookfield, ilass., when he died, which he had improved with

the assistance of his son Foster, indicating that he had resided there for some

time. This land he gives by will to son Foster; the other children probably had

previously received their shares.

An Abstract of His Will Follows :

ISIS. .Totham Newton, Brookfield. jnir.S.

L'iiper.s.

Will, allowed Apr. 14, 1S18.

To wife, Sarah, my half of house, barn and land now occupied and improved by me and
my second son, Foster Newton ; also gives to wife the furaiture and a cow during her

life.

To daughter Sally Stoddard, and to oldest son .Jotham .Tr. and to youugest son, Ebeuezer
$3.00 each.

Residue to Foster Newton, who is appointed executor.

Citation. Decree.

Bond of $10000. of Foster Newton, appointed executor, on Apr. 11, 1818. Joshua Hyde
and Benjamin Brooks, sureties.

Affidavit of Notice of appointment.

CniLDREJf.

4104. i. Ephraim'. b. Feb. 28. 1775.

410.5. ii. Sarah', b. July 10. 1776; m. in Brookfield, Nov. 20. 1796, Samuel Stoddard.

4100. iii. Jotham, JR.^ b. March 14, 1778: m. at Sturbridge, Mass., July 20, 1800,

Lydia Stoddard.
4107. tiv. Foster", b. Dec. 10, 1782: m. (li Damaris Rockwood ; m. (2) Betsey

Stoddard.
4408. V. Ebenezer". b. April 28, 178.5.

4409. vi. Prudence", b. Feb. 2. 1791 : d. at Sturbridge. Mass., Sept. 3. 1810, aged 20

:

consumption.

4301. NAHUM NEWTON', JR. [I suppose to be the son of Nahum^
(Joseph^, Joseph-, Richard') and Tabitha (Sanderson) Newton of Leicester,

Mass.] married Anna . Where and when and the record of it I have not

learned, nor where the.v lived when their four children were born. But certain

it is that, in 1778, Nahuni Newton, wife Anna, with four or five children from
Southborough, Mass., were warned from Northborough, Mass., notice given to

the selectmen by Deacon Paul Newton. The selectmen made no haste in the

matter, for the warrant was not returned to the court until September 9, 1790,

by which time he had evidently obtained citizenship, for we find him there again

later—that is to say, I suppose him to be the same man. Neither his own death,

nor the death of Anna, his wife, are recorded in Northborough or nearby towns;

but we find that Nahum Newton married at Marlborough, May 6, 177S— (notice

that it is the year he came to Northborough and was "warned")—^Damaris

Brigham, daughter of Noah and Miriam (Allen) Brigham* of Marlborough,

where she was born April 24, 1759. She had one child and died his widow, Jan-

uary 31. 1S28, aged 70 years, 9 months. Mr. Newton is styled yeoman in the

warning. [See Nathan Newton (Joshua).]

CIIILDUEN.

4410. i. .Varon", b. .

4411. ii. Beaiian Holeswortu", b. -. (These may be names for two sons.)

• NOAn BitiGHAM* (.Tonn(han'). li. 1734; d. 1807; res. Marlborough; m. (1) Miriam
Allen'. 1758; ni. (2) Martha Tombi,i.\. who a. 1813. Fire children.

Jo.natiian BRionAM' (Tlioums=), b. 1G74 ; d. 17G8 : a surveyor at Marlborough; m. 1733,

Damaris Rice. b. 1711. dau. of Henlamln. Four children.

Thomas Briguam' (Thomas'), b. 1G41 ; m. Makv Rice.
Thomas Brioham', the Immigrant. See note to No. 79.
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4412. iii. PoiXY», b. .

4413. iv. WI^^THROP^ b. .

4414. tv. Akna*. b. Sept. 1, 1782, at Xorthborough (by ^vf. Damaris). She married

at Northborougb. June IT. ISll. Sylvester Newton (5075) [as I suppo.<:e.

son of EzekieP and TabitUa ( ) Newton of Northborougb. Mass.,

and earlier of Marlborough, Mass.]. They lived in Northborougb after

marriage for at least eigliteen years, and probably longer—may have both

died there after 1850—I have not dates of their deaths. Their children,

all born in Northborougb, except the oldest, who died there, were:

4415. 1. ^riUard Snow^ Sewtoii. b. Sept. 22, 1812. at Berlin; d. July 4, 1813.

4416. 2. George Brigham^ Neictoii, b. Nov. 27, 1813

4417. 3. Willis Srww^ Sewtoii. b. Feb. 15. 1815 [perhaps the Willis Newton of

Southborough, who m, 1838, at Charlton, Margaret Morris].

4418. 4. Ann Briqliani' Xeicton, b. Aug. 21, 1820.

4419. 5. Samuel Alleti' Neicton. b. Sept. 16, 1822.

4420. 6. Catherine Bruce' Newton, b. Nov. 7, 1825.

4421. 7. yahu)7i Sylvester' yewton, b. Sept. 3, 1830.

[The mother of Damaris Brigbam, above, was Damaris Rice. Compare the names of

these children of Sylvester Newton and those of his sister Caty, who married Samuel
Dalrymple, and see also in this connection the other Sylvester Newton who married Sally

Dalrymple, stepdaughter of Caty ; and Lucius F., her son, and his marriages—a won-
derful intermarrying all around.]

4327. NAHUM NEWTON^^ (Micah*, Joseph^, Joseph^ Eichardi), son of

Micah and Mary (Howe) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there, Feb-

ruary 12, 1752, a twin with his sister Lucy. He died at Hennilver, 'N. H., ilareh

20, 1816, aged 64.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 29, 1777, Mercy Adams.* She
died at Henniker, JST. H., August 2, 1839.

It interests me to notice the many cases in which, when a man had been a

soldier in the Revolutionary service, he did not settle down in the home town.

His horizon had been enlarged, and he sought out new lands to conquer. Thus
Nahum Newton moved with his family to Henniker, N. H., soon after his mar-

riage and shortly after the incorporation of the town, and settled on land where

his grandson, John A. Newton, was living in 1880. He was the first settler in

that part of the town. His children were all bom in Henniker. The First

Census of the TJnited States, 1790, gives his family there, as consisting of him-

self, three males under sixteen years, and four females.

Nahum had received before the death of his father, his portion. Thus Micah
in his will, dated 1795: "2'*. My Will is as to my Son Nahum Newton what I

have all ready given him and half of my wearing apparrel and one Dollar to be

his full part and portion of my Estate both Real & Personal ."

Nahum Newton^ was a. soldier of the Revolution. His name is on the rolls

first, as from Marlborough. "Private Capt. Daniel Bams' Company, marched

on alarm April 19, 1775. Newton marched April 27—service 12 days.

"Also. Private, list of men on picket under Loammi Baldwin, dated May
11, 1775.

• Adams. The History of Henniker, N. H., pg. 440, has the following in regard to families

of this name : They were "some of the earliest settlers and most enterprising. The families

here were descended from Richard Adams, a tailor, who was at Salem, Mass., in 1638, and
in Newbury. Mass.. in 1640; emigrated from Devonshire, England; wife was Eleanok, who
died June 12, 1677.

Capt. Aaron- Adams (son of Israel), b. at Rowley. Mass., 1739; wife Betsey; settled here

soon after the town was incorporated ; distiller ; Rep. 1788-'02 ; selectman. 1773-'75. and
1786 ; commissioned Lieut, of 8th Co., 15th Regiment, regular New Hampshire Militia. March
1. 1774 ; died March 14, 1819. His wife died April 27, 1818. Their children, born at

Rowley, Mass., were: Oideon, 1764; Moses. 1766; William. 1769; children born at Henniker,
N. H., were: Stephen, 1774; .James, 1774 (twin); Aaron, 1777; Ocorye, 1784; Betsey.

1786. It Is very probable that Mercy Adams, who married Nahum Newton, is somehow
related to these people. I suggest it.
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"Also, in Capt. William More's Company of Volunteers, Col. Jonathan Read's
regiment, enlisted October 2, 1777, discharged Nov. 8, 1777, to assist army
under Gen'. Gates.

"Also. Private, Capt. Benjamin ilunroe's Company, entered service Jan. 2,

[prob. 1778], service 3 months.
"Also other mention—and at Rhode Island in 1778." [The above from Mass.

Soldiers and Sailors of Rev. War.]
"Also. Nahum Newton of Henniker, X. H. Private in Capt. Benjamin

Emery's Company, Col. Baldwin's regiment raised to reinforce the Continental

Army at New York Sept. 20, 177(>.'" [From Secretary of State of New Hamp-
shire.]

"Three Companies march to Cambridge April 19, 1775, under Captains Howe.
Paul Brigliam & Edward Barnes. Absent 16 days, from Marlboro—Nahum New-
ton in Capt. Barns' Co.'" [History of Marlborough, Mass.]

"Nahum Newton in Capt. Brigham's Co. Cont' Army, 1775. 1 turn.

Newton, in Capt. Brighams Co. Northern Army. 1776. hired ; militia to New
York, 3 mo. 1770, hired. 1 turn." [Roll of Marlborough Training Band.

1775-7.]

A grandson of Nahum Newton'" (Nalium Newton' Wilson) writes: "My
grandfather, Nahum Newton, was a heavy, thick-built man; about 5 feet 8

inches tall; broad shouldered; fair complexion; sandy hair and nearly red beard

;

large blue eyes ; high tempered ; of English descent and a powerful worker."

The following story is told of Mary (Howe) Newton, wife of Mieah^, and

mother of Nahum-'''. Told by Delia" Clark. "Three of Mrs. Mary Newton's chil-

dren died near each in time from Jan. 22 to March 4, 1777. She says she can

well remember of hearing her great-gTandmother say, that a short time before

their deaths, she saw the trap door to the cellar open and shut three times of

its own accord, and thought that it was a forerunner of the deaths of her three

children."

CIIILDRE^^

4422. i. JlAUY, M0LLY«, b. May 30, 1778: d. at Henniker, N. H.. Dec. 18. 1860: m.

Thomas Hewlett. He was one of the early settlers of Henniker, N. H.

;

resided in the southwest part of the town : one of the original members
of the first church embodied in the town. There is no record of his family

or where he came from. He resided a short time in Henniker and removed
to Hillsborough. N. H., and was the ancestor of the Howlctts in the

southeast part of that town.
4423. tii. Siijvs", b. May 8. 1780 : m. Delia Estabrook of Paxton.
4124, iij. Mercy", b. May 4, 1782: d. at Barre, Vt., Sept. 26, 1851, aged 6!) yr.«..

5 mos., 22 dys. : m. at Henniker. N. IT.. Nov. 17, 1801, .Tohn Wilson,* son
of Thomas and Ann (Withrow) Wilson of Londonderry and Henniker.
N. H., born May 23. 1778, at Henniker, N. II., and died at Barre, Vt.,

March 6, 1861, aged 83 yrs. 7 mos.. 13 dy.-» Mr. and Mrs. Wilson are

buried in Gospel Village Cemetery at Barre. Vt. Their children were:
4433. 1. William'' Wilson, h. May 31, 180.3!

• Adam Wir.i..soN. Wilson, b. in the north part of Ireland, Dec. 25, 1723, upon arriving
of age came to New England and settled in Londonderry, N. H., where he m. Elizabeth

. Tlipy had childri-n. who settled in various parts of the country. He died at Hen-
niker, N. n., Nov. 4. 181G. One of his sons was
Thomas Willso.\=, b. March 12, 1753, at Londonderry. N. H. ; d. June 27, 1830 ; m.

Ann Withrow, who was of Scotch descent, b. in the North of Ireland. .Tune 12. 1746, and
died at Henniker, N. II., March 2, 1808. They moved from Ixindonderry. N. H., where all of
their four children were liorn. soon after the close of the Uevolutionary War, and settled
In Henniker. N. H.. where they resided the remainder of their lives. Children were: 1. Sam-
uel'. I). Jan. 21. 1777; d. April 18. 1848. at Henniker; m. Feb. 7, 1804, Polly Eaton, dau. of

Obedlah and Betsey P. Eaton of Weare. N. 11. They resided on the homestead In Henniker
for several years, removed to Weare for a short time and returned to Henniker. He was a
successful teacher, and a man of wood ability. Ills wife died March 31, 1858. 2. John', b.

May 23, 1778; m. Miirii Xnvtim (4424), and settled In Vermont. 3. William', b. July 14,

1780; d. Aug. 17, 1708. 4. lUtmii', h. Oct. 0. 1782. The descendants of Adam Willson, some
c.r tbrm. niiw siicll thr name \\il«t,ii. 'I'iuimas Wilson-, above, was a soldier iif the Uevolii-

tlon, private In the New Hampshire troops.
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4434. 2. Nahum Newton'' Wilson, b. Jan. 10, 1805; d. May 7. 1887; m. Fhall R.

Slafter, daughter of John and Persis (Grow) Slafter.* The.v have a

son

:

4435. 1. Samuel Judson' Wilson, b. Sept. 3, 1849 ; resides at Flint, Mich. ;
is a

member of the Sons of the American Revolution. No. 12895, eligible

b.v right of the service of Xahum Newton^ John Slafter. and Thomas
Wilson.

4435a. 3. Man/ Ami' Wilson, b. Feb. 19, 1806; d. Feb. 6. 18C9.

4436. 4. Join,' Wilson. Jr., b. April 22, 1808: d. Sept. 18, 1809.

4437. 5. Thomas' Wilson, b. March 20, 1810: d. .

44.38. 6. John yetcton' Wilson, b. Dec. 12, 1811; d. Jul.v 15, 1885.

4439. 7. Mercy' Wilson, b. Dec. 15. 1813 ; d. .

4440. 8. Samuel' Wilson, b. Sept. 19. 1820; d. , 1891.

4425. tiv. Solomon^, b. Oct. 14, 1783 ; m. Sally Colby.

4426. tv. Joun', b. Nov. 22, 1785 ; m. Lydia Bowman.
4427. tvi. STEP^EN^ b. , 1787; bapt. May 20, 1787, C. R., at JIarlborough ; m.

Caty Seager.

4428. vii. Betsey", b. Feb. 24, 1788; d. at Henniker, N. H.. March 27, 1855; m.

James Colby, son of Levi and Catherine (Smith) Colby J of Henniker,

N. H.. where he was born Aug. 14, 1786, and where he died Feb. 26, 18(!0.

He settled in Henniker, N. H.. with his father on the place where, iu

1880, Samuel Patten resided. Their children, born at Henniker. were

:

4441. 1. Xahiwi Xcwton' Colby, b. Oct. 28, 1811; m. Delia Newton (45381.

4442. 2. Lciris' Colby, b. Aug. 8, 1817; m. Jlercy A. Newton (4.539).

4429. viii. LYni.\«. b. Sept. 14. 1791; d. , 1872, aged 81; m. Josiah Brown of

Weare, N. H. They lived for a time at Rochester, N. H. Child

:

4443. 1. Susanna' Broxcn. b. ; m. 1837, Hiram Holmes.
4430. ix. Lucy", b. Aug. 31, 1793 ; d. Jan. 10, 1863, at Henniker ; m. Jame.s Brown.
4431. X. ErxiCE", b. Nov. 27, 1796; m. Stephen Newhall, son of Daniel and Molly

( ) Newhall of Lynn, Ma.ss. : b. at Lynn, Mass., April — , 1793, d.

at Henniker, N. H., April 24, 18.58. They resided in the south part of

the town of Henniker, where their children were born. He was one of

the leading members of the Methodist Church. Their children were :

4444. 1. Mani S.' Newhall. b. May 27, 1832; m. James B. Brown (s. Moses>.

4445. 2. J/e»-ci/ A.' Newhall, b. Aug. 26, 1839; m. Luther Eaton of Hillsborough,

N. H.
4432. xi. Abigail", b. Feb. 22, 1799 ; d. March 1, 1872; unm.

• John Slafter. Jr., was son of John Slaftee, who was a soldier of the Revolution, private

in the Vermont Militia, and member of the Committee of Safety. Thus the posterity of John
and Mercy ( Newton I Wilson have the following linown Revolutionary sires; Sergt. Micah
Newton, Nahum Newton, John Slafter, and Thomas Wilson.

t ISA.iC Colby was early in Ameslniry, Mass. His sons Eliphalet-. Isaat^ and Hichard- set-

tled at Henniker. N. H. His other children were John-, the eldest, Nehemiah" and dau. Elisa-

beth-.

Eliphalet Colbv= went to Henniker, .N. H., soon after the Revolution. His children went
with him. They were: Eliphalet'. 1753; yicholas", 1755; LcvP, 1757; Polly', 1762; m.

Henry Blake.
Levi C'0LBY^ b. 1757 ; d. Nov. 10, 1827 ; m. Catherine Smith of Grantham, who died

March 8. 1838. He starved himself to death, through fear of coming to want. He resided

in Henniker. N. H., where his children were born. They were: Moses*, b. 1779;. m. Betsey
Wilkius ; had twelvi' children,- b. at Henniker; Uri'. b. 1T81 ; m. Betsey Clark; bad nine

children, b. at Henniker: Sarah', b. Dec. 1, 1783; m. Solomon Newton (son of Nahum"^) ;

James', b. Aug. 14, 1786; m. Betsey Newton (dau. of Nahum^) ; Silas', b. 1788; m. (1)

Hannah Farrar ; m. (2) her sister Emily Farrar ; Betsey', b. 1791 ; m. Silas Rice ; Patty', b.

1795; m. Noah Farrar; Catherine', b. 1801; m. Levi Colby' of Newport, N. H., son of

Richard^.
James Colby* (s. of LevP. EUphalet=», b. 1786; d. Feb. 26. 1860; m. Betsev Newton.

settled In Henniker with his father, and had Nahum \.^ and Lewis'^.

Nahum Newton Colby^. 1811; m. (1) 1834, Delia Newton (dau. Solomon'), who died

1860. and he m. (2) Sept. 18. 1860, Sarah E. Weeks. By this second m. he had a dau.,

Delia yeicton Colby', h. Aug. 1,3, 1861.
Lewis Colbv^ b. 1817: m. Mercy Newton (dau. of Solomon').
Levi Colby (I suppose the one above, b. 1757) and David Colby enlisted July ."i, 1777,

to serve three months in Capt. Bagley's Company and were soldiers of the Revolution at the

battle of Bennington.
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SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4383. JONATHAN NEWTON" (Uriahs ITriall^ Joseph% Josephs Eichard'),

son of Uriah, Jr., and Hannah (Eager) Newton of Marlborough, Eutland,
Princeton, Jlass., and Alstead, N. H., was born at Marlborough, April 27. 1761
[P. E. and T. E.] ; was baptized at Eutland, January 14, 1762 [C. E.], and
died at his home in Alstead, N. H.,' September 17, 1S2S, aged 67 years, 4 months,
20 days, P. E. Burial at East Alstead, N. H.
He married at Princeton, Mass., March 22, 1789, Betsey Brigham, daughter of

Stephen and Betsey (Weeks) Brigham* of Marlborough and Princeton, bom
at the latter town February 5, 1760; died at Alstead, N. H., February 6, 1840,

aged 80.

Jonathan Newton** was a soldier of the Eevolution, entering the service at the

age of sixteen years. I suppose boys of that age 7nust follow the example of the

fathers when it comes to a chance to fight and shoot. A part of his service only

is here given. "Jonathan Newton, Private Capt. Mirrick's Company, Col.

Ephraini Sawyer, entered service October 2, 1777, discharged October 18, 1777,

company raised at Bolton and Princeton—other service—the last date being

December 1779, roll dated at Albany—one month, five days at Claverack—nine

days travel home (ISO miles)."

Jonathan Newton moved to Alstead, N. H., not long after his marriage. He
was a pioneer there, and the place was formerly called Newton. His residence

was near the adjoining town of Acworth, N. H., and his children made Acworth
their place of residence for a longer or shorter time; but it was at Alstead

that Jonathan Newton always lived, where he died, and where his children were

bom. The First United States Census, 1790, records him at Alstead, N. H.,

with his wife—["1 female," "including heads of familys"].

It is from his Family Bible Eecord that much of this data is taken. The
Bible is now the property of his grandson Isaac Newton of Alstead, N. H.

CHILDREN.

4446. ti. Asa', b. June 18. 1791 ; m. Mary Gould.
4447. tii. Slips', b. May 25, 1703; m. Sarah Kent.
4448. tiii. .Toel', b. July 31, 1796; m. Elizabeth Jewett.
4449. iv. Betsey', h. June 5, 1799 ; d. at Acworth, N. H., where they settled in 1824

;

m. at Alstead, N. H., Jan. 3, 1821, Amos Harding, sou of Mr. Harding of

Alstead and Acworth. He was born at Acworth, N. II., , 1793,

died there June 23, 1848, aged 55. Children

:

• Thomas BuicaiAJi' from Ensland. IGS."). in ship Siixiiii niiil EViiii : aged "2
: settled in

Watertown near Cambridge, and was afterward set off to Cambridge. He died Dec. IS, 1653

;

married 1637. Meucy Hunt, born in England; married (2) Edmund Rice; married (3)
William Hunt. One son was

S.YMiKL BiMcniAM=. Ii. Hi~>2 ; d. 171.". who resided iu Jlarlborougb, where be was a largo

land-holder. He erected a tannery about IH miles east of the Common, which he carried on.

He married Elizabeth Howe, who died July 26. 1739, in her 75th year. G. S. She was dau.
of Stephen and Elizabeth (Beaman) Howe of Marlborough, bom there May 12, 1764, Ten
children. One was

.Tedediaii Biiii;iiam''. 1). .Tiuie ,S. 160.'!; d. May 21. 17(Io ; owned lauds in Princeton. Bolton
and Lancaster, but settled on the homestead of his father and carried on the tannery. He
m. In Marlborough, May 18, 1720, Bethiah Howe, dau. of Joseph and Dorothy of Marl-
borough ; born there 1G95. Seven children. One was

Stei'HE.n liincHA.M'. b. Niiv. 2. I7;!l ; m. Betsey Weeks'-, dau. of .lobn' and Iiinab IKeyest
Weeks of Marlborougli. where she was born Jan. 26. 1736. She died at Princeton. Sept. 6,

1787. aged 52. They were married Jan. 4, 1738, at Marlborough ; removed to Princeton the
same year, wliere they seliled. .Nlm- iliildren burn tliere. One was. llilsrii lliifiltnm'-. h. 1760;
m. Jonathan Newton.
Betsey Weeks'-, .lohn Weeks', b. 1707; d. 17S7 ; m. 1731, Dinah Keyes. He was son of

Suiiply= Weeks and Abigail (Barns) Weeks of Marlborough, son of Amiel= and Abigail (Wes-
cotl) Weeks of Uorcbesler, who was son of .lohn' and .lane Weeks of the tirst settlers of
Dorcbesler. See note to No. 4320.
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4451. 1. Samuel' Harding, b. ; d. unm.
4452. 2. Betsey Xeicfon' Harding, b. ; m. and had three children.

4453. 3. Amos" Harding, b. about 1826; was a soldier in the Civil War in the

16th New Hampshire regiment, mustered Oct. 23, 1862, Company F.

:

died of disease in the hospital at New Orleans, La., June 21, 1863, aged

37 years. He married Lorinda Silsby. She married again and went

4455-4456. West. He had two sons: 1, Herbert N.° Harding and 2, Elmer E.»

Harding.
4454. 4. Louisa B." Harding, b. May 2, 1827: d. Dec. 20, 1849: unm.
4450. V. Ezra', b. Oct. 28, 1804 : d. at Alstead, Sept. 14, 1808.

4387. ARTEMAS NEWTON" (U^iah^ Uriah*, Joseph^ Josephs Richard'),

son of Uriah and Hannah (Eager) Newton of Rutland and Princeton, Mass.,

was born at Wilbraham, Mass., January 25, 1768, and died, probably in New York.

He married .

Artemas Newton" came to Acworth, N. H., about 1800. He, with his brothers

Joel" and Joab", became residents. In a register of Homesteads, a list of origi-

nal proprietors and resident owners in Acworth, he had Lot No. 10 ; Range No.

11. The names of his nine children are given in Acworth; where they were

born does not appear. The family removed to New York.

CHILDREN.
4457. i. Rebecca', b. —
4458. ii. Abigail', b. —
4459. iii. Elijah F.', b.

4460. iv. Ephraim', b. -

4461. V. Sai.ly F.', b. -

4462. vl. Hannah', b. -

4403. vii. Artejia.s'. b. -

4404. viii. Jonathan', b.

4465. ix. Betsey B.', b.

4388. JOAB NEWTON" (U^iah^ Uriah*, Joseph^ Joseph^. Richard'), son

of Uriah, Jr., and Hnanah (Eager) Newton of Rutland and Princeton, Mass.,

was born in Princeton. July 19. 1772, and died in Acworth, X. H.

He married Polly Butterfield, daughter of Benjamin and Polly (Hackleton)

Butterfield* of Acworth, N. II., an original proprietor there. He had Lot No.

15, Range No. 2, and Lots 8 and 9. Range No. 2. Her parents were married

about 1803 and she is mentioned as the oldest child. I have no birthdate.

Joab Newton" came to Acworth, N. H., in 1797. He had for his homestead Lot

No. 5, Range No. 12. His brother Joel" had the same lot. "The Lots seem to

have been large and divided between many owners."

The names of his twelve children are given, but when and where they were

born does not appear; though probably at Acworth, to which town he probably

came soon after his marriage, and where he settled. Notice the first child

was born 1798, and the United States Census of 1790 does not mention a Joab

Newton as head of a household.
CHILDREN.

4460. ti. Uriah', b. , 1798: m. Mary Knight.

4467. ii. Mary', b. , 17— : m. Isaac Brown, son of Aaron and Polly (Gates)

Brownt of Acworth. They removed to California and had a son.

4479. 1. Coolidge" Brown, b. .

4468. iii. Harvey', b. ; m. Achash Baily and had a son,

•The children of BenjamlD and Polly (Hackelton) Butterfield were: Polly, m. Joab New-
ton; Nancy, m. Samuel Griffin; Docia, m. Ezra Miner; Shubel; Benjamin; Coolidge, rem.

to Walpole, N. H.

t Isaac Brown (son of Aaron, whose father was an officer in the Revolutionary Army) m.

(2) Sabah a. Bliss and had Charles N.; Sylvester; Mary. I do not know just how Aaron

31
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4480. 1. jyoiA'. b. .

4469. iv. Joab', Jr., b. ; d. unm.
4470. tv. P.ENJ.Miix". b. : ra. Sally Jones.
4471. vi. Calista'. b. , 1808; m. Thomas J. Davis, son of Oliver Davis* [who

was born in Leomiaster, Mass.. 1707. and died 1851 ; m. first Sally Pol-

lard : m. (2) Relief Heath: rem. to Acworth in 1822, and had fourteen
children, Thomas J. being the ninth!. Calista had three children: died,

and he m. (2) Mrs. Polly \Yashburn; Children:
4481. 1. Juiib ycicion' Davis, b. : he was one of the Selectmen in Acworth,

N. H., in 1865 ; furnished a substitute soldier in the Civil War ; m.
his cousin, Artemisa E. Newton (4590).

4482. 2. L. Huihard' /)ori.v. b. .

44&3. 3. C. Miranda'' Daris. b. .

4472. Tvii. Hubbard', b. JIarch 11. 1811 : m. Caroline Smith.
447.S. tviii. Orlando', b. . 181- ; m. Elsie Jones.
4474. ix. Hannah", b. . 181- : m. William Robinson of Hancock, N. H., where

they resided, and had children, namely

:

4484. 1. Helen' RuTjinson. b. .

4485. 2. George' Robinson, b. .

4480. 3. Marietta' Robinson, b. .

4487. 4. William ]\'ewton' Robinson, b. Jan. 31. 1846. at Hancock. N. H. ; pro-

vision dealer : removed from Hancock in 1863 to Milford, N. H. ; m.
16, 1870, Ella Augusta Bruce, b. 1S50. dau. of John E. and

Sarah .J. (Whittemore) Bruce of Milford, N. H. They continued in

Milford. where they had three children :

4488. 1. Carroll Bruce" Robinson, b. June (!, 1873.
4489. 2. Charles Whittemore" Robinson, b. March 26, 1877.
4490. .3. AnLv" Robinson, b. March 26. 1879.
4475. X. Marinda', b. : m. Jloses Robinson of Greenfield, N. H.
4476. xi. Coolidge', b. : d. unm.
4478. xii. Caroline', b. , 1821 ; d. unm.

4407. FOSTER KEWTON" (Jotham-'. Nahum^ Josephs Josephs RiehardO,
sou of Jotham and Sarah (Howard) Newton of Leicester, Sturbridge and Brook-
field, Mass., was born at Broolclield, December 10. 1782, and died tliere, ,

1862 (?)

He married at Sturbridge, Mass.. ila.y 27, 1S02. Damaris Roekwood.
He married (2), then of Sturbridge, at Brookfield, November 17, 1805, Betsey

Stoddard (twin), daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth ( ) Stoddard of Brook-

field, where she was born March 20, 17S5. She died .

Foster Newton lived in Sturbridge, apparently, from the time of his first

marriage until betw-een 1810 and 1812.

FTis first three children b.y second marriage were born there ; the last seven

were born at Brookfield, where he then resided, and continued to reside until his

death. Fie died intestate and his estate was administered at Brookfield in 1862.

Case in Probate, No. 43,166.

Brown is related Init give the pedigree of two families of Brown—brothers—in Acworth. It

may help someone.
Abrah.vm Brown', surveyor, from Bury St. Edmunds, England, about 16.30. settled in TCater-

town, Mass.. and d. about lOriO or not long after. Ills wid.. lAoi.v. Six children. The fourth

was Jonathan", b. lG:i.") ; m. Mary Shatluek. Ten children. The liflh was Abraham^, b. 1671,

(f'npt) ; m. .Mary Ilydo. Nine children. The second was Junatlinn'. b. 1604 ; m. Elizabeth

SImonds. Eight chlldron. The third was .lonathauK h. 17'J4 (Capt.) ; m. Esther Mason.
Seven children. The third was I'rancis". h. 175.'> of Marlow, N. H. ; m. his cousin, Anna
Brown, dau. of Abraham, In Alstead. N. II., 178.">, and had live children, two of whom,
Francis', h. 1786, and Oardncr'. b. 17'J6, settled In Acworth, N. II., and had families there.

IWatertown.l
* Ermt.vi.M Davis' emigrated from England about 17;>0. He served in the French and

Indian wars. When peace was declared, the body of troops with which he was connected
was discharged far away from while settlements. They almost perished on the journey
home. He had a son

.loNATiiAN Davis^, wlio wiis a si>ldiir In thr Ui'vohitlun. and was present at the battle of

Bunker Hill. He had a son
Oi.ivKii I)avi.s». li, 1767: d. IS.M ; ni. (1) Sally I'lillard : m. (L!) Relief Heath.
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He was executor and residuary legatee of his father's will, the real estate,

which he and his father had jointly improved, being in Brookfield. See father's

wiU.
CHILDREN.

4491. ti. HiRAir, b. Aug. 2.5, 1806, at Sturbridge ; m. Marcia Whiton.

4492. ii. Mart Ann Marian', b. April 30, 1808. at Sturbridge : d. ; burial at

Brookfield, where the family resided. She married [int. at Brookfield,

Sept. 2", 1828] .John Bemis, Jr., b. 1S04. G. S. : burial at Brookfield. He
was probably son of .John Bemis of Spencer and his wife Jemima Adams,
who were married [int. at Spencer, March 7], 1803. Their children, born

at Brookfield, were

:

4500. 1. John Fostei-^ Bemis, b. May 9, 1829; m. 1849, Caroline Rice (aged 16).

4501. 2. Mary Ann' Bemis, b. Feb. 15, 18:^1.

4502. 3. Solon Newton' Bemis, b. Nov. 18, 1832.

4503. 4. Adaline Avgvsta' Bemis, b. Dec. 28, 1834.

4504. 5. George' Bemis, b. Jan. 20, 1849.

4492a. iii. Caroune', b. Feb. 23, 1810, at Sturbridge; d. April 2.i 1811, aged 1 year,

2 mos.
4493. iv. Nancy', b. March 9, 1812, at Brookfield; m. at Brookfield, Nov. 28, 1833.

Thomas K. Converse. They lived in Brookfield. Six children in Brookfield

were

:

4505. 1. yancu JL' Converse, b. Oct. 23, 1834, at No. Brookfield.

4506. 2. Emeline A.' Converse, b. July — , 1836 ; d. June 28, 1839.

4507. 3. Fitze Henry' Converse, b. [Jan. 29, 1838] ; d. July 29, 1S40, aged 2 yrs.,

6 mos. G. S.

4508. 4. Elbridge H.' Converse, b. April 14, 1840.

4509. 5. Lurette Emeline' Converse, b. Dec. 14, 1845.

4510. 6. .Laura E.' Converse, b. Dec. 4, 1847.

4494. TV. RuFUS Stoddard', b. .Tune 22, 1814, at Brookfield ; m. Lucy Ilobbs.

4495. tvi. ('heney', b. July 19. 1816; m. .lane Rice.

4496. vii. Betsey', b. Dec. 19. 1818. I suppose she married at Brookfield. April 4,

1836, Danforth JIauning. The record there is, "At Spencer," where no
record of the marriage is given.

4497. viii. Damaris', b. Dec. 21, 1821 ; d. Aug. 15, 1825, aged 3 yrs., 8 mos.
4498. ix. Lydia Jane', b. May 31, 1826; m. at Brookfield, Sept. 4, 1844. Francis

Walker Moore, son of Jonathan and Clarissa (Walker) Moore of Brook-
field, where he was born Aug. 27, 1821.

4499. X. Sarah Loulsa', b. Jan. 20, 1832 ; m. at Brookfield, Oct. 17, 1849, John H.
Copp. aged 23, son of Henry and Dorcas.

4423. SILAS NEWTOX" (Nahum^ Micah*. Joseph, Joseph^, Richard'),

son of Nahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and Henni-
ker, N. H., was born at Henniker, N. H., May 8, 1780, and died at Marlborough,
Mass., March 24, 1849, aged 68 years, 10 months and 16 days. Lung fever.

He married at Rutland, Mass., November 4, 1804, Delia Estabrook of Paxton,
who was bom November 12, 1780, aijd died at Marlborough. She is doubtless

a descendant of Deacon Joseph Estabrook- (Rev. Joseph') of Lexington, but I

have not the data showing the degree.*

Silas Newton at death is styled "Capt." He was a farmer.

He removed to and settled in Marlborough before his marriage, being then
''of Marlborough." Ilis children were all born there, and nearly all of them
resided there permanently. July 5, 1818, he was a member of the Union Con-
gregational Church of Marlborough.

CHILDREN.

4511. ii. Silas', Jr., b. Aug. 25, 1805; m. (1) Luceba Whitney; m. (2) Mary B.
Parmenter.

4512. ii. Delia Hunt', b. June 8, 1807; d. at Stow, Mass., . 1804; m. at

Marlborough, April 25, 1826, Washington Eustus Clark of Hillsborough,

* See notes to No. 3663, No. 4262 and to Nathan Brigham Newton.
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N. H.. ami Stow, Mass. They livetl in Stow. Mass.. where they had four

chiklren :

4519. 1. Bciijaiiiiii^ Clark, h. : resides in Stow. JIass.

4520. 2. Silas^ Clark, b. : resides in Stow, JIas.s.

4521. 3. MlJIiam' Clark, h. ; d. .

4522. 4. Katic^ Clark, b. : d. .

4513. tiii. \YiLLlAJt'. b. Sejit. 13. 1809; m. Rebecca C. Parmenter.
4514. iv. Mary", b. March 29. 1812: d. at Marlborongh. JIass., .Jan. 4. 1856: m. at

Marlborough, March 28. 1832, Lyman Perry, son of Obediah and Lucy
(EatonI Perry* of Sudbury, where he was born Aug. 13. 1808. He died

at Hudson, Mass., May 6. 1875. They lived in Sudbury, then in Hudson.
Three children, born at Sudbury.

4523. 1. Li/maii ycictoii^ Perm. b. May 31. 1835: d. Sept. 0. 1858.

4524. 2. Liicii Dclia^ I'crni. b. June 14. 18:38: d. Sept. 4. 1910: m. May 13, 18G3,

Abijah P. \Yolcott. b. at Stow. Mass. : d. JIarch 4. 1904. One child :

4535. 1. Mabel Annie" Wolcott. b. Dec. 28. 1864: m. .Ian. 24, 18S8. Frank Rice
Hallock : resides R. F. D. Xo. 2.3. Stow. Mass. One child

:

4536. 1. Perry Wolcott'" Hallock. b. March 19. 1806.

4525. 3. Henry Gardner^ Pernj. b. March 14, 1843 : d. Feb. 25, 1852.

4515. V. Abigail Estabrook', b. .Tune 2. 1814 : m. at Marlborough. Feb. 10. 1834,

John Adams Howe, son of .Tohn and Lydia (Williams) Howej of Marl-
borough. Mass., wliere he was born Feb. 29, 1812. They resided in

JIarlborongh. Their children, born there, were

:

4.526. 1. Elhabcth' Hoive. b. Feb. 19, 1835.

4527. 2. Lijdia /).» Hnire. b. .Tulv 27. 1839.
4.528. 3. Manj L." H«uc. b. .July 24. 1841.

4529. 4. Martha Fair Hcti-e. b. .July 24. 1848; "and perhaps others."

4516. vi. Naiium'. b. April 2. 1816; d. Nov. 23. 1816.

4517. vii. Elizabeth', b. April 2, 1818 : m. at JIarlborough. Xov. 29. 18:iS. Asahel S.

Shermans, sou of Luther and Rebecca (Wheeler I Sherman of Wayland,
JIass. ; farmer in Wayland. He was born there Aug. 4. 1810. Elizabeth
Newton" was a member of the T'nion Congregational Church at Marl-
borough before marriage; after marriage the.v lived awhile in Waltham,
then settled in AVayland. Their children, born there, were

:

4530. 1. Narah I'Jlizabeth' Slierman. b. Oct. 9, 1839: m. Haynes ; was living

in 1014 at 15 Fairfield St.. North Cambridge. Mass.
4531. 2. Delia yewton" t<hcrmaii, b. Oct. 27, 1841.
4532. 3. Ellen Wheeler^ t<hcr>iia,i. bapt. April 7. 1844.
4533. 4. Emili/ (/.' Slieniiaii. h. March 2. 1846.

4534. 5. 7?0(/cr' .Shenitaii. b. .Tan. 5, 1848.

4518. viii. Lucy Auam.s^ b. April 2, 1820; d. . Jan. 1. 1837, she was a member
of the T^nion Congregational Church at Marlborough. She married Aug.

• Ebenezek Perry of Dedbam. Mass.. m. there. March 2.3. 1715, Marcy Brigham of Sud-
bury. They lived in Sudbury and had seven children born there, namely: Obediah. 1716;
m. Sarah ; Sarah, 1718 ; Ebem:er, 1720-1 ; Mary, 1722-3 ; Easter, 1724 ; Marey,
1727; Elizabeth, 1727.
Obediah Perry (Ebenezer). h. 1710; m. S.vrau : lived in Sudbury and had the

following children born there; .Surah, 1747; .John. 1750; Liiei/, 1753; Bridget, 1756; Silas,

1763.
JOHM Perry (Obediah), b. Jnne 8. 1750; m. .1773. Jerisha Parmenter. They lived in

Sudbury and had there: Sarah, 1774: Lydia. 1777; Obediah, 1770.
Obediah I'ekry (.Tobn), b. March 25, 1770; m. Lucy E.vton. They lived in Sudbury, where

eight children were horn, viz.: Betsey. 1804; Jesse, 1805; human, b. Aug. 13. 1808; m.
Mary 'Sciettm: John, ISI\\ Charles, 1S14 : Liiey,lSl6; Obediah, ISll : Leri Eaton. 1820.

I'"lve generations of this Perry family lived in the same homestead at Sudbury. Mass.
J .loiix llowi* iCapl.i. b. 1772: in. l.SdO. Lydia Wii.i.i.vms. b. 17'.". dnii. .1. seph.
(Dea.) .Tosiaii IIowe^ b. 1748; d. 1827; m. 1770, Molly Adams, who d. 1845. aged 93.
•losiAH Howe', b. 1720; m. 1741, Mary Goodale, b. 1719, dau. Benj. and Hannah.
.Tosiah Howe', b. 1G78 ; d. 1700: m. 1700, Sarah Bigelow ; m. (2) 1713, Mary Marble.
.TosiAH HowE= b. ; d. abt. 1711 ; m. 1072, Mary Haynes of Sud.
.loHN Howe' oi: Sud. Immlgranl

; petitioner tor Marlb. Will proved 1689 ; wf. Mauy.
Inventory £511. Numerous posterity. All the above res. Marlb.

% A.SAHEL SHERMAN' (Luther"), b. 1810. a farmer In Wayland; m. (1) 1834. Sar.vh Damon.
dau. of Collins and Sarah Damon of I'Mtzwllllam. N. II.. where she was born. 1803 ; d.

l.s:;7. aged 34. Tlicy had .\sahel /'.iiii /,(,». b. l.s:!5: d. 1S40 : Austin. l.s:!7.

LuTHEu SHERMAN". Sr. ( ). h. about 1781; d. 183G, aged 55; m. 1803. Rebecca
Wheeler; res. Wayland; children born there were: Josiah 3laynard\ 1804; m. Abigail Hunt
of Sudbury: Luther'', Jr.. 1806; John .Vo;/cs'. 1808; m. Cellnda Grlffiu ; Asaher, 1810; m.
Elizabeth Newlon ; Calrin'. 1812; in. Lucy Parmenter of Sudbury, b. 1815; Elmira', bapt.
1813; Itcbeeea'. bapt. 1820: Mary-, baiit. 1823. These chlldiTU are said to be In the seventh
generattoD from .lohn Slurman' of Watertown.
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12. 1S4G. Daniel Austin Judd (aged 30) of Ware and South Hadley, son of

Samuel and Fidelia (Wright) Judd* of Hadley. where he was born April

Ifj, ISlti. In 1005 they were living at Springfield. Mass. Later they moved
to Jlichigan, where he died. The family al.so state she lived in Wisconsin,

and had a son
45o4a. 1. Daniel^ Judd. b. ; who, in 1912. was "living out West."

4425. SOLOirOX NEWTOX'' (Xahum^ MicahS Joseph, Josepli=, Rich-

ard^), son of Xahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and

Henniker, X. H., was born at Henniker, X. H., October 14, 1783, and died

there June 29, 1865.

He married at Henniker, N. H., February 16, 1809, Sarah, "Sally" Colby,

daug-hter of Levi and Catherine (Smith) Colby:}: of Henniker, X. H., where she

was born December 1, 1783, and where she died January 3, 1857.

Mr. Xewton resided in Henniker, X. H., and lived there most of his days, on

the homestead established by his father, and where his son John A. was living

in 1880. His eight children were born there.

CHILDREN.

4537. i. CATilERl>fE', b. April 10, 1810 ; d. JIarch 28. 1863 : unm.
4538. ii. Delia', b. Oct. 30, 1811 : d. at Henniker, N. H., March 21. 1800 : m. there,

Oct. 9, 18.34. Xahum Xewton Colby, .son of James and Betsey (Xewton)
Colby of Henniker. X. H., where he was born Oct. 28. 1811. [For more
of him, and the relationship, see note to Xahum' (4327).] Their children,

born at Henniker, X. H., were

:

4545. 1. William A." Volhu. b. Aug. 8. 1835: m. 1864, Maria Severence.

4546. 2. Thomas E." Colhii. b. March 14. 1838; m. Sarah J. Tuttle.

4547. 3. Jamci' Colhii. b. Feb. 13, 1849.

4548. 4. Sarah E." Colhij. b. Feb. 20, 1853 ; m. Frank Chandler.

4549. 5. Delia yen-ton' Volhy (dau. of 2d wife of Xahum X.), b. Aug. 13, 1861.

4539. iii. Meecy Adams', b. Jan. 26. 1813 : d. ; m. Lewis Colby, son of James
and Betsey ( Xewton i Colby of Henniker, X. H., b. there Aug. 8, 1817,

and died . [See note to Xahum'' (4327), showing these two sisters

married brothers, who were their cousins.] Their children, in Henniker,
were

:

1. Letitia A." Colhy. b. Jan. 17, 1844.

2. George D.' Colby, b. May 14. 1845.

4540. iv. Sarah', b. May 29, 1815 ; d. unm.
4541. V. Mary', b. April 6, 1817 ; m. at Henniker, X. H., Xov. 9, 1847, Charles Gage

;

resided in Bedford, X'. H.
4542. tvi. Xahum', b. Dec. 31. 1818: m. Harriet X. Pillsburv.

4.543. tvii. JOHX Adams', b. Jan. 29. 1823 : m. Matilda Ruth Chandler.
4544. tviii. Levi Colby', b. JIarch 23, 1820 : m. Eliza M. Peters.

4426. JOHX XEWTOX" (Xahum', Micah*, Joseph', Joseph^, Eichard>),

son of Xahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and Hen-
niker, N. H., was born at Henniker, N. H., November 22. 1785, and died at Xew-
port, N. H., April 3, 1870, aged 84 years.

He married Lydia Bo\vmang, who was boni about 1780; died at Xewjiort,

X. H., August 6, 1870, aged 90 years.

John Xewton settled in Xewport, X. PL, in 1810.

• Samuel .TnDD= (son of Reuben<), b. April 24, 1779: d. March 2. 1825; m. Nov. 23, 1800,
FroELiA, dau. of Justus Wright. She d. June 17, 1843, aged 62. Thirteen children. Res. in

Hadley. Mass.
Reuben Judd* Cs. of Thomas^ of Northampton, son of Samuel^ of Northamptt)n. son of

Dea. Thomas' of Cambridge, in IG.'iL', Hartford, in 1636, Farmington. in 1644] ; b. North-
ampton 1733. sett, in So. Hadley, and d. 1815 ; m. Elizabeth White (dau. of Moses of

So. Hadley). She d. 1765, aged 24. leaving tour children. He m. (2) Elizabeth, dau. of
JOHN Smith, and wt. Elizabeth (Edwards) Smith of Northampton. Ten children.

t See note to Nahum» (4327) for Coll>y descent.

§ There was a Lydia Bowman^, b. at Henniker, N. H.. March 19, 1799. d. 1851, dau. of

David' and Lydia (Peabody) Bowman, whose pedigree was prob. about the same as the other



486 NEWTON GENEALOGY

CIIILI).

4550. ti. HiRAir. b. April 11, 1808: m. Jlary Cheney.

4427. STEPITEN NEWTON" (Nahum^ Mieah^ Joseph^ Joseph^, Rich-
ard^), son of Naluim and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and
Hemiiker, N. H., was born , 1787 : was baptized at Marlborough, '"Stephen,

son of Nahum, bap. May 20, 1787. C. R. 1." He died at Northborough, Mass.,

December 6,. 1836, aged 50.

He married at Northborough, Mass., October 29, 1806, Caty Seager, daughter
of Caleb and Hannah, Anna (Goodenow) Seager* of Northborough, where she

was born December 11, 1784. She died — .

Mr. Newton lived in Northborough. His children wore bom there.

CHILDREN.

4551. i. Anna', b. .July 12. 1807 ; d. at , Jan. G, 1844 : m. at, probably, Wor-
cester a.s she was then "of Worcestei',"' although the marriage is also

recorded at Boylston. April 20, 18.31, William Pitt Bigelow of Boylston,
son of Andrew and Sarah (Fassett) Bigelow of Boylston, where he was
born Aug. 10, 1804; d. . He m. (2) April 3, 1844. Jlehitable

Cowee Puffer, dan. of Samuel R. and Polly (Wood I Puffer of West-
min.ster. where she was born .Ian. 1, 1812. She bore him a son. Henry
Winslow Bigelow. The family lived in Worcester, Holden. and in 1890,

at Newlonville, Mass. Children by wf. Anna were;
4.")58. 1. Jruiiam Andrew^ Bipclow. b. .

4559. 2. Charles Prince' Bigelow, b. .

4500. 3. George Tlwmas' Bigelow. b. .

4552. ii. Silas', b. Nov. 29, 1808 ; d. at Northborough the next day.

45.53. iii. SiL.vs'. b. .July 31. 1810 ; d. at Boylston, .Tune 2T, 1838, aged 28.

4554. iv. Caty', b. July 7, 1812.

455.5. V. Eliza', b. Nov. 3. 1814; d. June 2. 1838; m. at Westminster, Mass., Dec. 6,

1830, Stephen Sawin. They lived in Ashby, Mass. No children.

4556. vi. aiARY', b. Nov. 1, ISIG : d. : m. at Westborough, June 1, 1837, Charles
Edwin Rawson (2349), son of Edward and Sally (Newton) Rawsont of

AVe.stborough, where he wa.s born .Tan. 25, 1808. He died . This
family lived in Westborough, Mass., where six children were born, four of

^\hom died infants, three were not named. Those named were

:

4561. 1. Dniiirl ('.' Rawxiiii. b. June 10, 1838.

4562. 2. Aimer .!.» h'aw.suii, b. June 10, 1843.

4.563. 3. Charles" Raicsoii. b. June — . 1848; d. Aug. 7, 1848.

4.557. tvii. Stephen', b. Dec. 22, 1824 ; m. Mary, Mercy Dyer.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4446. ASA NEWTON' (Jonathan", Uriah^, Uriah\ Joseph^ Josephs Rich-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Betsey (Brigham) Newton of Alstead, N. H., was
born there June 18, 1791. He died at Nashua, N. H., December 27, 1856, aged

65 years, 7 months, 9 days. Burial at Edgewood Cemetery, Nashua, N. H.

L.vdia—above. So I Rive It here to whom It may concern : David', 1764-1828 ; rem. to

Center Harbor, N. H. ; son of .Tonas". b. Lexington, 17.'!9 ; d. 1807; was soldier of Revolution-

ary War; s. of Jonas" (.Tunas', Krands', I'"rancls=. Nathaniel') of Watertown. 1G.36.

• C.M.Eii SE.WiEn and IIanxaii (Joodionow married In NortUborougli, Mass., Feb. 29, 1784.

ANNA, wife of Caleb, died there April 28. 1826, aged 78 yrs., 4 mos., ,3 dys. Children were:
Catii. dan. "Caleb and Anna." 1). Pec. 11, 1784. at Northborough ; Anna, dan. "Caleb and
Anna." b. Feb. 16, 1787, at Nortbhorough. In the marriage, the names are also spelled Seger

and Goodnow. Caleb Sereu. Seaoeh. was probably descended from Henry and Sarah (Bishop)

and may have been from his grandson Caleb. (Sec Histories ot Newton, Cambridge, and
Oroton.j

t Sally Newton, dan. of Anrtrew^ .Tr. (Andrew', James", Moses', Itlchard'), of Framing-
ham. See note there for Kdwanl Kawsou of Westborough.
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He married at Alstead. N. H., March — . 1815. Mary Gould, born . She

died , and is buried beside her husband in Nashua, N. H.

CHILDREN.

Levi H.', b. June — , 1815, in Acworth, N. H. ; d. in California, about 1852

;

unm.
Elbkidge Gould', b. May 27, 1818, in Acworth. X. H. ; m. Jeruslia E.

Stearns.

Mart Ann', b. Feb. 7, 1821. in Brownington. Vt. She \va.s living in 1905

;

unm. She kept a millinery store in the same place in Boston, Mass., for

about forty years. Also boarded at the same place for over twenty years.

She sold out the business in 1905, at which time her residence was No. 678

Tremont St., Boston, Mass.

45G7. iv. Abigail*, b. Feb. — , 1824, at Brownington, Vt. ; m. (1) Henry Taylor; m.

(2) James Farley. She resides (1905) at No. 291/2 Amherst St., Nashua,

N. H., with her daughter.

4447. SILAS NEWTON" (Jonathan^, Friah=, Uriah*, Joseph^, Joseph^,

Eiehard^), son of Jonathan and Betsey (Brigham) Newton of Alstead, N. H.,

was born there May 25, 1793. He died at Acworth, N. H., May 26, 1864, aged 71.

He married at Alstead, N. H., May 21, 1816, Sarah Kent (called Sally), daugh-

ter of Asa and Polly ( ) Kent of Alstead, N. H., where she was born

August 17, 1781. She died at Alstead, October 13, 1858, aged 77.

Mr. Newton removed from Alstead, where his children were bom. and settled

in Acworth in 1863, dying there the next year.

children.

4568. i. Anna', b. Aug. 1, 1817. at Alstead. X. 11. ; m. about 1840, Theron Duncan,

son of Col. John and Betsey ( Prouty I Duncan* of Acworth, N. H. He
was the youngest born of eighteen children, his mother the second wife

:

born about 1816, he was killed in battle May 13, 1864. .\t the age of

46 years, Mr. Duncan enlisted, a soldier, in Company B, Third New
Hampshire regiment, Sept. 19. 1862. and with his oldest son joined the

regiment at Hilton Head, S. C. He was in the battles of Pocotaligo, Oct.

22, 1862: and Morris Island, July 10, 1863: Fort Wagner, July 10 and

18: in the siege of Fort Wagner and in the final assault upon the Forts

Gregg and Wagner, Sept. 7, 186:?. Jlr. Duncan fell in the desperate

charge at Drury's Bluff, near Chester Station, mortally wounded by a

bullet in the head. Mr. Duncan left his family in the care of his wife

—

six children and his aged mother. They lived in Acworth, N. H., the

property being on Lot No. 6. Range 2. It had been owned just before him
by his father and by 1S69 had on two occasions changed hands. His
oldest son, aged 16 years, accompanied his father. Thus another Newton
woman was given a chance to be brave and carry well life's burdens.

Children

:

4571. 1. Sarah M. A? Duncan, b. : m. Freeman E. Brackett of Marlow,
N. H., who settled in Acworth in 1865.

4572. 2. John BeW Duncan, b. about 1846: wounded at the storming of Fort
Fisher in 1864 and d. Jan. 27, 1865. He enlisted, aged 16 years, Sept.

19, 1862, in the same company as his father and saw the same service.

Afterward he was at Deep Bottom, Fussell Mills, the siege of Peters-

• George Ddncan^ (son of George') emigrated from Ireland to America. He had a son
William^ Dixcan, whose wife was Naomi Bell. They had sons, John* (Col.), b. 1752;

Isaac*, b. : George*, who m. Martha Moore.
CoL, JoH.\ Dti.vcAN*, b. 1752; m. (1) Margaret Dickey in 1778; m. (2) Betsey Prol'TT.

"sister of Mrs. John Davidson." Coi.. John chopped down the first tree on his farm in

Acworth in 1773. Before that he had lived in I.,ondonderry, N. II. He was a soldier in

the Revolutionary War. and marched from Londonderry, April 20, 177.J. to Lexington. Also
was in f'apt. Bellows' Company from Acworth to intercept Gen. Burgoyne in his march
through New York. COL. Duncan was a prominent man in Acworth. and in state and church.

Ten of his descendants were soldiers in the Civil War. "One, a grandson. Theodore, was
Capt. In the Eighth Wis. Regiment." Of his eighteen children the youngest was Theron^ who
m. Anna Newton.
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burg and in the taking of Fort Fisher, where he was one of four picked

men sent to drive the enemy from an annoying position. In a hand to

hand fight he was shot through the lungs, but fought on until the fort

was taken.

4573. 3. George" Duncan, b. .

457-1. 4. Clara E." Duncan, b. .

4575. 5. Walter I.' Duncan, b. .

4576. t!. Arthur H.' Duncan, b. .

4577. 7. Albert .Y." Duncan, b. .

45G9. ii. Mart', b. Sept. 24, 1820, at Alstead, N. H.
4570. tiii. Isaac', b. Sept. 2, 1824, at Alstead, N. H. ; m. (1) Delight Brackett ; m. (2)

Rasilla Brackett.

4448. JOEL ?fEWTOX' (Jonathan", Friah^ Uriah*, Joseph^ Joseph^, Eieh-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Betsey (Brig-ham) Newton of Alstead, N. H., was
born there July 31, 179G, and died at Worcester, Vt., February 23, 1838, aged

41 years, 6 months.

He married at Alstead, X. II., January 30, 1827, Elizabeth Jewett, daughter

of Israel H. and Susanna (Wood) Jewett* of Littleton. Mass., where she was

born Octobe_r 15, 1797. She died at Alstead, N. H., October 4, 1858, aged 61.

Mr. Newton resided in Worcester, Vt. ; a fanner ; children born at Worcester,

Vt.
CHILDREN.

4578. i. Mart Louise*, b. Aug. 14, 1829 ; d. April 12, 1847, at Alstead.

4579. ii. Susan Elizabeth', b. Feb. 8, 1833 ; m. at Keene, N. H., Dec. 15, 1864, Henry
Franklin Partridge, who was born at Griswold, 111., Aug. 8, 1838. They
reside at No. 300 Front St.. Winchenden, Ma-ss. (10061. No childreu.

4580. iii. Calista Ann', b. Nov. 1, 1835: d. June 6, 1901, at Alstead, N. H. ; where
she was married Aug. 15, 1852, to Alfred Warren Partridge [who was
no relation to Heury F. Partridge, above, so far as known], born Nov. 9,

1817, at Alstead, aud died there Jan. 21, 1906, aged 88. They resided

in Alstead, where they had :

4.581. 1. Charhttte Loni.sc' Partridge, b. July 30, 1853; unm. 1906; res. Alstead.

4582. 2. Agnes Elizabeth' Partridge, b. Nov. 30, 1864; ra. at Alstead, N. H., Aug.
10, 1887, .lohu L. Emmons. They reside in Worcester, Mass.

4466. URIAH NEWTON" (Joab«, Uriah^ Uriah*, Joseph\ Joseph=, Rich-

ard'), son of Joab and Pollj' (Butterfield) Newton of Acworth, N. H., was born

there , 1798.

He married Mary Knight.

Uriah Newton resided in Acworth and Walpole, N. II. The names of four

children are given.

children.
4.583. i. Mart", b. .

4584. ii. Elizabeth', b. .

4,58.5. iii. IIubbahd', b. .

4586. iv. Almira, b. .

4470. BENJAMIN NEWTON' (Joab«, Uriah^, Uriah*, Joseph^ Josephs
Richard'), son of Joab and Polly (Butterfield) Newton of Acworth, N. H., was
born .

lie married Sally E. Jones.

Benjamin Newton resided in Acworth, N. II. In the list of homesteads of

original projjrietors and i)resent (1869) owners, lie had Lot No. 6, Range 11, and

Lot No. 10, Range 12. The names of ten children are given.

* Israel H. Jewett was born at Littleton, Mass., Dec. 21, 1768, and died at Alstead,

N. H.. Feb., 2, 1813, aged 44. His wife, Susanna Wood, was born at Bridge, N. H., Sept.

2, 1779.
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CHILDREN.

4587. ti. MiLO H.', b. : m. Hannah R. Merrill.

4588. tii. WixsLOw', b. ; m. Mary Clough.

4589. ill. Mary F.', b. ; m. Loren Sweet. They reside in Illinois and have

two children

:

4597. 1. Eugene' Sweet, b. .

4598. 2. Minnie A." Sweet, b. .

4.590. iv. Artemisa E.', b. ; m. .loab N. Davis (4481^ of Acworth, who was her

cousin, son of Thomas .1. and Calista (Newton I Davis, which see.

4591. V. Orlow C, b. ; lived in Illinois ; d. in the army.
4592. vi. Alice A.', b. ; m. John McDonald; resides in Illinois (1869). They

have two children.

1. John" ilcDonald, b. .

2. /Susie F." MeDonald. b. .

4593. vii. Ainslow A.', b. ; d. in the army.
4594. viii. Benjamin A.', b. .

4595. ix. Adolphus L.', b. .

4596. X. DoRSON E.«, b. , 1819.

Winslow', Orlow C, and Ainslow A.' Newton, sons of Benjamin', were soldiers of

the Civil War, and died in the Ai-my.

4472. HUBBAED NEWTON' (Joab«, Friah=, Uriah*, Joseph^, Joseph^, Eich-

ard^), son of Joab and Polly (Butterfield) Newton of Acworth, N. H., was born

in Acworth, March 11, 1811. He died in Milford, N. H., August 15, 1868, aged

57.

He married, probably, in Milford, N. H., February 18, 1846, Caroline Smith,

daughter of Zalmon and Grace R. (Holmes) Smith* of Peterborough, Nashua
and Milford, N. H. She was bom at Peterborough, N. H., September 20, 1830.

She married (2) as his third wife, Jason W. Bills, and resided in Milford. His

second wife was her sister.

Hubbard Newton was a farmer in Milford, N. H., residing on the Nashua
road. He came to Milford in 1863, from Peterborough, N. H. He had four

children, all bom in Peterborough.

CHILDREN.

4599. i. Mart Caroline', b. Dec. 23, 1848 ; m. Oct. 15, 1869, Charles William French,
son of Moses and Sarah (Gregg) French, t born at Nashua, N. H., June
12, 1845; farmer. He moved to Milford, N. H., in 18.50, with his father,

where he remained until 1896, when he removed to Wellfleet, Mass., where
both he and his wife were living in 1907. Their children were

:

4603. 1. Fred Edward Gregg' French, b. July 11, 1870; mechanic; d. at Nelson,

N. H., Dec. 17, 1899.

4003a. 2. Sarah Frances' French, b. Feb. 20, 1872; m. 1896, Wayland P. Tolman,
son of Orson C. and Emily (Parker) Tolman of Nelson, where they
reside.

4604. 3. Charles William' French. Jr., b. Nov. 1, 1873 ; a farmer in Milton ; urun.

4605. 4. Louis Newton' French, b. Jan. 10, 1876; d. Oct. — , 1883.

4606. 5. Mary Ann' French, b. May 10, 1877 ; d. Aug. 31, 1885.

•Zalmon Smith, Jr. (not traced), b. May 17, 1807. at Thetford, Vt. ; died at Milford,

Vt.. May 1.5. 1887 ; came to Milford in 184:< from Nashua, N. H. ; laborer. He m. In 1829,
Gr.vce It. Holmes, dau. of Abraham and Mary (Cavendish) Holmes of l'c_-tfrli(iroiiyli. N. H..

where she was bom June 2, 1809. She died April 20, 1891. Children : Caroline, b. 1830

;

m. (1) 1846, Hubbard Newton; m. (2) Jason W. Bills (3d wf.) ; Mary E.. b. Nov. 30, 1839,

at Nashua ; d. at Milford, July 27, 1871 ; m. as his 2d wife, Jason W. Bills, son of Abner
H. and Betsey (Cummings) Bills. He was born in Townsend, Mass., 1836, came to Milford,

N. H.. 1854, where he was a farmer in the easterly part of the town. He m. (1) 1856,
Mary Ann Ames, dau. of Samuel and Saniantha (Daniels) Ames, b. Milford. 1836. His chil-

dren were Ida F.; Edward LaF. ; }\'iUiam Jason.

t Moses French (son of Stephen and Hannah), b. in Bedford, N. H., 1817; d. 1889; m.
(1) 1842, Sarah A. Gregg, b. 1820, in Antrim, N. H. ; d. in Milford, 1861; m. (2) 1862,
Nancy J. French, dau. of Phineas and Hannah (Cutter) French, born at Bedford, 1829; d.

at Milford, 1871. His children were : Charles William, b. June 12, 1845 ; m. Mary C. New-
ton ; Edicin Irving, b.- May 28, 1851 ; d. Oct. 17, 1851.
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4(i00. ii. George HuBBARD^ b. Jan. 23, 1S51; m. Nov. 14, 1877, Mary J. Swett. dau.
of Henry J. and Elizabeth (Brown) Swett of Brookline, N. H. He is a
mechanic and resides at Ayer, JIas.s.

4G01. iii. Fraxk Pierce', b. Nov. 22, 1^4 ; d. Dec. 17, 1S6G.
4002. iv. Harriet Miranda*, b. April 25, 1857: m. Dec. 16, 1884, Charles H. For-

saith, son of Mathew and Jane (Simonds.) Forsaith. They reside in

Nashua, N. H.

4473. ORLAjS^DO XEWTOX' (Joab^ Uriah-', Uriah*, Joseph^, Joseph-,

RicharcP), son of Joab and Polly (Butterfield) Xewton. was born in Aeworth,
N. H,
He married Elsie Jones, daughter of .

• Orlando Newton resides (1869) in Claremont, N. H. He has three children.

children.

4G07. i. OvID^ b. : d. ,1863; m. Nellie Capley.
4608. ii. Oscar*, b. ; m. Ahbie Knights.
4609. iii. Frank', b. .

4491. HIEAM NEWTON' (Poster", Jotham', Nahum^ Joseph^, Josephs
Richard''), sou of Foster and Sarali (Howard) Newton of Sturbridge and Brook-
field, Mass., was born at Sturbridge, August 25, 1806, and died .

He married Marcia Wliiton, born August 27, 1814 (G. S.), and died before

1850, with burial at Brookfield.

Hiram Newton lived some time in Brookfield. Four children were born there.

children.

4610. i. Hiram Otis', b. July 31. 1835.

4611. ii. Caroline Elizabeth', b. Jan. 11, 183S.
4612. iii. Mary Ann', b. Nov. — , 1840.

4013. iv. Edwin Hall', b. Jan. 23, 1844, at Brookfield, Mass. : m. Nov. 23, 1809,
Nancy Jane Keep Blackmer,* daughter of Lewis and Nancy (Keep)
Blackmer of Warren, Mass. He died, and she married (2) Clarence F.
Loomis of New Haven, Conn.

4494. , RUFUS STODDARD NEWTON' (Foster", Jotham^ Nahum*, Joseph^
Joseph-, Richard'), son of Foster and Betsey (Stoddard) Newton of Sturbridge

and Brookfield, Mass., was born at Brookfield, June 22, 1814, and died at North
Brookfield, January — , 1893.

He married at Sturbridge, Mass., October 20, 1833, Lucy Hobbs, daughter of

Isaac and Hannah (Adams) Hobbs:): of Sturbridge, where she was born October

22, 1814. She died at Brookfield, , 1862,

Mr. Newton was a shoemaker.

He lived in Sturl)ridge, where his first two children were luirn, and removed to

Brook&ld about 1836, where the others were born,

• Lewis Bi^ckmek was b. .Tune 17, ISO.?. G. S. In Brookfleld, Mass. Nancy Keep was
born at I.evcrctt. Mass., March 1, 1804. O. S. In Brooklield. Some of their children were :

1. //cii/v/ J/ni(iii, b. 18:!(i; d. l.s:!" ; 2. Gioiyc Hiniii: m. Mnrii E. Kewton of Brooklicld,
Mass.; 3. Qiorgc J., b. 1844; d. 1845; 4. .Yoiicy Jane. b. March 1, 1849; m. Edwin Hall
Newton".

t I.SAAC Hobbs, b. about 1770 ; died 1847, aged 71 ; resided in Sturbridge ; m. there 1804,
Hannah Adams of Brookfleld. ("blldren were: Amusa, d. 1S0."> ; Luciiulfi. 180G; Fnnny,
1808; d. 182.">: Ann. 1810; l)aii<l. 1812; Lucii. Oct. 22, 1814; Cyntliiu, 1815; d. 1817;
Hallii, 1.S17; fliiiiUs. 1820; d. sdou ; Ilaitituli. 1824; rliiiihs, 1820.
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CHILDREN.

4614. i. Asa Hobbs', b. Feb. G, 1834 : d. at Brookfield, Aug. — , 1836.

4615. ii. LrcT A>-x', b. Feb. 16. 1836 ; m. at Southbridge, Joseph Thompson, son

of Chauncy Thompson.
4616. i^iii. George Rufus', b. Oct. 22, 1837 ; m. Sarah Jane Rice.

4617. iv. Charles Hobbs', b. Sept. 22, 1839; res. at Spencer, Mass.; m. Vilroy

Slater.

4618. V. LuciXDA*, b. Oct. 18, 1842 ; res. at Spencer ; unm.
4619. vi. IjAuki>"Da', b. Aug. 6, 1844 ; m. David Congor ; res. Worcester.

4620. vii. Adeline", b. Jan. 14, 1846: m. at Lancaster, March 27, 1866, Loring H.
Fairbanks, son of Samuel and Mary Ann (Babbit) Fairbanks of Stur-

bridge, born there Nov. 1.5, 1844. She was a widow living in Stur-

bridge in 1911. They lived in North Brookfield, where they had two
children, one that died unnamed in 1868, and one born April 16, 1870, who
died in 1880.

4621. viii. Clara', b. Oct. 28, 1847: d. at Worcester, Oct. 7, 1886; m. at Worcester,

Harrison Congor, son of David Congor.
4622. ix. Julia', b. July 6, 1852 ; m. at Worcester, Harrison Congor, son of David

Congor : res. in Shrewsbury.
4623. X. Henry', b. Feb. 23, 1855; m. Bessie Bemis, dau. of William and Frances

( ) Bemis.
4624. si. CT-NTniA', b. May 31, 1857; unm.

4495. CHENEY NEWTON^ (Foster', Jotham', Nahum*, Joseph', Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Foster and Betsey (Stoddard) Newton of Sturbridge and
Brookfield, Mass., was born at Brookfield, July 19, 1816, and died .

He married at Brookfield, Oet«ber 25, 1836, Jane Eice, daughter of Otis and

Lydia (Upham) Rice* of Brookfield, where she was born January 27, 1819. T. R.

Mr. Xewton settled in Brimfield, Mass., where all of his children, except the

eldest, were born. He was Selectman of that town for the years 1848, 1866, 1867,

1868. He was a soldier of the Civil War for a term of nine months, as Corporal,

in the Forty-sixth Massachusetts regiment.

children.

4625. i. Seraph Jane", b. Nov. 11, 1837, at Sturbridge ; d. at the home of her
daughter, Mrs. Bemis, in Spencer, Mass., June 28, 1911 ; burial at Brim-
field, June 30, 1911. She married at Brimfield, May 3, 1860, Marcus
Harvey Smith, son of Harvey and Annis (Hunt I Smith of Palmer, Mass.,

born March 11, 18.38, died . He was a soldier in the Civil War,
serving in the Twenty-seventh Massachusetts regiment. She married (21

Jan. 4 or 24, 1873. John Hines of Brimfield. where they resided, and who
is living, 1912. She suffered a shock at her home in Brimfield in the

latter part of March, 1911, and gradually failed ; was taken to be cared

for by her daughter the last two months of her life. Her children, by
first marriage, were :

4632. 1. Marcus' Smiflt. b. : d. in boyhood.
4ti33. 2. Carrie^ Smith, b. ; m. Lewis Bemis of Spencer, where they reside.

4626. ii. Thaddeus', b. Nov. 28, 18.39 ; d. April 30, 1857.

• Otis RicE', b. Dec. 30, 1788 ; m. at Brookfield, Oct. 6, 1816, Ltdia Upham, dau. of

Daniel and Lydia (Walker) Upham of Brookfield ; res. Brookfield, where he had nine chil-

dren. The second was Jane. He was the son of

KiFis IticE", b. Feb. 7, 1764 ; m. at Brookfield. Oct. 2. 1786, Betsey Moore, dau. of .lona-

than and Sarah. lie d. Dec. 2, 18.34, she d. April 27, 1837. They res. Brookfield, where they

had nine children. He was son of

F.LX.iTHAN I!irf;3. j, p^b. i:^, 1724 : d. "near close of 1789. in his 83rd yr." ; m. at Brook-
field. Oct.. 17.'i4. Lucy Walker, dau. of Joseph and Susannah, who d. Jan. 11, 1808 ; res.

Brookfield. and had six children. He was son of
Ei.isn.v Rick*, b. Dec. 2. 1690 : d. March 10. 1789. in his 99th yr., at Brookfield ; res. there ;

m. there. Oct. 6, 1720, Martha Kice (dau. Jacob of Marlborough and Brookfield, son of

Edward-', Edmund'), who died Oct. 3, 178o. in her 90th yr. They had seven children. He was
son of

Capt. Peter Ricb» and wife Rebecca How. See note to Zachariah Newton' (John^).
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4027. iii. Damaris Adaline*, b. Dec. 22. 1841 : m. April 12. 1SG4, John W. Lawrence,
at Brimfiekl.

4(i2S. iv. Amanda Lrc\-», b. .July .5, 1844: m. at Brimtield. Nov. 1.3, 1806, William G.
Pepper.

4029. V. Joiix JIartin", b. Sept. 8, 1840; m. at Biimfield, Nov. 26, 1867, Emily
Frances Hobbs, daughter of A.sa and Nancy C. (Mann) Hobbs.* She
was born Jan. 20, 1848. Jlr. and Mrs. Newton were living in 1911 in

Spencer.
4630. tvi. Frank Rice', b. Feb. 28, 1853 : m. Mary A. Callahan.

4031. vii. Willie Arthur', b. Aug. 1, 1856 ; d. Jan. 13, 1870.

4511. SILAS XEWTOX", JR. (Silas^ Nalium', Micali*. Joseplr\ Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Silas and Delia (Estabrook) Newton of Henniker, N. H., and

Marlborough, Mass., was born at Marlborough, August 25, 1805, and died at

Majaiard, Mass., February 19, 1856.

Mr. Newton was a blacksmith. He resided in that part of Marlborough that

became Hudson. He and "his wife, Mary B.," were members of the Union
Congregational Church in Marlborough, March 5, 1837. Later, with his wife,

Luceba C, he resided at Maynard, where their children were born.

He married at Sudburj', Mass., January 1, 1828, Mary Brown Parmenter, a

sister of his brother William's wife, daughter of Levi and Mary (Brown) Par-

mentor:}: of Sudbury, !Mass., where she was born October 14, 1803. She died at

Marlborough, Mass., "Mary B., wf. of Silas, Jr., July 28, 1846, ae. 43 y. 9 m.

14 d. Typhus fever. Bom in Sudbury."

He married (2) Luceba C. Whitney, daughter of Amos and Patty (Wilder)

Wliitnej' of Stow, Mass., born there September 6, 1816. After the death of her

husband, she lived at Waltham, Mass., but died at Maynard, November 30, 1865.

CHILDREN.

4634. i. Joseph', b. about 1850, at Assabet (now Maynard), Mass.; was living in

1912 ; m. Ada Hemenway. They had four children ; names not given.

4635. ii. John', b. April 2, 18.52, at Assabet (now Maynard) : d. at Bolton, Mass.,

, 1910 ; a printer : m. at Clinton, Mass., May 30. 1874, Mary S.

Pierce, daughter of Dexter and Mary (.Johnson I Pierce of Lancaster,

Mass., where she was born April 1, 1850. She died at Worcester, Mass.,

May 5, 1884. No children.

4030. iii. Henry', b. about 1854, at Maynard ; was living in 1912 at Brockton, Mass.

;

m. Cole, who died before 1912. Resided in Brockton. No children.

4037. iv. M.\i!Y Delia', b. Sept. 1, 1850 (a posthumous child), at Maynard. After the

death of her mother in 1805, she lived with a cousin, Mrs. Betsey Sawyer.
She married at Gleasondale, Mass., March 22, 1S7S, Albert Taylor, son
of Paul and Comfort ( ) Taylor of Stow, Mass., where he was
born June 18, 1843. Tliey reside (10121 in Hudson, Mass. Their two
(liildren, born there, are :

4638. 1. Etta Whitiicif Taylor, b. Nov. 16, 1878; m. in Hudson. Jan. 12, 190.5,

Myron T. Walcott.
4639. 2. Arthur Newton' Taylor, b. Sept. 8, 1886; m. at Hudson, Sept. 15, 1909,

Mary LaFoley.

• Asa IloEns and N.incy C. Mann-, married. He died , and she m. (2) Stillman
Douty, a farmer o( Charlton, widower with children.' He died , and in 1890 she was
again a widow, living In Charlton. Stillman Douty's first wife was Sarah E. .

Tlu-y had Eliza Maria, 1S:)7 ; Diiij. F., 18S!) ; Elennr, 1841; Sarah H., 1S44 ; Stillman S.,

18411; Harriet, 1848; Edward, who m. Susy Lyon. One dau. was a school teacher at South-
bridge

t Lkvi Parmkntek" (son of Micah=), b. 1763; d. 1840; cancer; m. 1791, Mary Brown,
who d. his wld.. .Inly 7. 1819, aged 8(1 yrs.. 4 mos. ; consumption. Eight children, born In

Sudbury, were: I'atinicv', 1702; EW, 1794; Koia\ 1790; SibhcV, 1799; Lcii', 1801;
Mary Brmrn\ 18o:! ; EW, 1804 ; licbccca Clark'. 1805, m. William Newton'.

MicAii Pakjientku'' (son ot Dellverence'), b. 1740; m. July 0, 17(>2. Rebecca Ci.abk.
Delivere.nce rAR.\iENTEU' (son of licorge"), b. 1700; m. 1731. Uith Hayuen.
George Parmenter'' (son of George^), b. 1070; m. Mary Burt In 1701.
George Parmenter' (son. I suppose, of John', the Immigrant!, m. 1679, Hannah Johnson.
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4513. WILLIAM NEWTON' (Silas^ Nahum^. Micah*, Joseph', Joseph",

Richard'), son of Silas and Delia (Estabrook) Newton of Henniker, N. H., and

Marlborough, Mass., was bom at Marlborough, September 13, 1809, and died

at Shrewsbury, Mass.

He married at Sudbury, Mass., October 23, 1832, a sister of his brother's wife,

namely, Rebecca Clark Parmenter, daughter of Levi and Mary (Brown) Par-

menter of Sudbury, where she was born, October 20 or 25, 1805. She died at

Shrewsbury. See note to Silas Newton' for her pedigree.

Five children of this marriage were born at Marlborough. Later he lived in

Shrewsbury.
CHILDREN.

4G40. i. William Henry', b. Sept. 1, 1834.

4t>41. ii. Sylvester', b. May 12, 1836.

4W2. iii. George', b. Dec. 17, 1839.

4643. iv. Alfonsus', b. Oct. 24, 1841.

4644. V. Loeiman', b. Aug. —, 1844.

4645. vi. Sereno', b. .

4542. NAHUM NEWTON' (Solomon*, Nahum', Micah*, Joseph', Joseph^

Richard'), son of Solomon and Sarah (Colby) Newton of Henniker, N. II., was

born there December 31, 1818, and died .

He married at Henniker, N. H., February 22, 1848, Harriet N. Pillsbury,

daughter of Oliver arid Anna (Smith) Pillsbury* of Henniker, N. H., where

she was born May 25, 1821. She died .

Mr. Newton resided in Henniker. His children were born there.

ciiiluken.

4046. ti. Oliver A.', b. Aug. 28. 18.50; m. Jlary S. C. Ray.

4W7. ii. Olive S.», b. , 1851.

4648. iii. Anna', b. . 1855, prob. d. y.

4649. iv. Anna J.', b. — , 1858 ; a teacher.

4543. JOHN ADAMS NEWTON' (Solomon^ Nahum=, Micah*, Joseph'

Joseph", Richard'), son of Solomon and Sarah (Colby) Newton of Henniker,

N. H., was born there January 29, 1823.

He married at Hopkinton, N. H., April 3, 1851, Matilda Ruth Chandler of

Ilopkinton, N. II., daughter of Joel and Lucy B. (Gray) Chandler:|; of Weare

N. H. She was bom at Wilton, N. H., May 20, 1826.

John A. Newton was a farmer in Henniker, N. H., residing on the homestead

His oldest child was born at Contoocook, N. H., and the others at Henniker,

N. H.

• Pillsbury. Coffin's history of Newbury, Mass., names William Pillsbury as settled In

that town, having emigrated from Dorchester. England, about 1641, and died ,Tune 19, 1686.

It further appears he bought of one Edward Rawson the farm now (1880) owned by .Joshua

Pillsbury, a direct descendant. The house on the farm was built in 1700 (the second In the

same place). This house is in good preservation and seven generations of Pillsburys have

been born in it, and it has been owned by a Joshua Pillsbury for 194 years. It is believed

that all the Pillsburys originated here.

Pakkkr I'n.i.sBURY, b. ; m. Sarah Dickinson and moved to West Boscawen (now
Webster), in 1787. from Newbury. One of his children was

Dea. Oliver Pillsbury, b. at Newburyport, Mass., Oct. 29, 1783 ; died Feb. 27, 1857 ; m.

Dec. 8, 1808, Anna Smith of Essex, and settled in Hamilton. Mass. : removed in 1814 to

Henniker. N. H., where they both died. She died July 8, 1879, aged 94. He learned the

trade of blacksmith In six months. He was a man of intelligence and prominence ; deacon in

(_^ongregational Church. Of his eleven children, the seventh was Harriet \., b. May 25. 1821,

at Henniker. N. H. ; m. Xahum Neirton, son of Solomon".

t The Chandler family In Henniker, N. H., are said to have descended from William
and AN.Ms (Allcock) Chandler, who came to this country from England in 16.'i7 and settled

at Uoxbury, and afterwards in Andover. Mass., which is considered the home place of this
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CUILDKEN.

4t>50. i. Charlotte Matilda', b. Feb. IT, 1852 : a teacher.

4G51. ii. QuiNCY Adams", b. Feb. — , 1856; farmer in Henniker, N. H.
-1(S2. iii. SOLOMOM Quincy', b. Feb. 11. 18.56 [twin, or same as above].
46.53. iv. .loEL A. C.\ b. March 1. 1863 : d. July 19, 1865.

4054. V. Edna Maria', b. Jul.v 21, 1867.

4544. LEVI COLBY NEWTOX' (Solomon^ Xahum^ Micali*, Josepli\

Joseph-, Richard'), son of Solomon and Sarah (Colby) Newton of Henniker,

was born in Henniker. X. H., March 23, 1826.

He married in Henniker, N. PL, April 23, 1857, Eliza M. Peters, daughter of

John and Eliza (Foster) Peters* of Henniker, where she was bom August 14,

1827.

They had three children, born in Hemiiker.

CUILDKEN.

4655. i. Henry F.", b. .Tan. 25, 1858.

4656. ii. George A.', b. Oct. 9. 1^59.

4657. iii. Mary E. P.», b. .Jan. 9, 1864.

4550. HIRAM NEWTON' (John", Nahum', Micah*. Joseph\ Joseph% Rich-

ard'), son of John and Lydia (Bowman or Brown) Newton of Newport and
Henniker, N. H.. was bom at Newport, N. H., April 11, 1808, and died .

He married Mary Cheney, who died August 10, 1854, aged 38 years.

He married (2) Sally Ely.

Mr. Newton resided at Sunapee, N. H.

CHILD.

4658. i. Mary^ J.', b. ; m. Andrew J. Bohonan of .Sutton.

4557. STEPHEN NEWTON' (Stephen^ Nahum^ Micah*. Joseph^ Joseph=,

Richard'), son of ''Stephen and Catherine," Caty (Seager) Newton of Henni-

ker, Marlborough, and Northborough, Mass., was born at Northborough, Decem-

ber 22, 1824. He died .

family. One son was William', who had William', who had Thilemon*. who had William^.
who tiad William", who had Philemon", rem. to Antrim, N. II., who had
William Chandler', b. at Alhan.v. Me.. ISl'J ; about 1831 came to Henniker, N. H.. to

learn the hlacksmith's trade, where he continued to reside ; m. 183!), Ann, dau. ot William

and Hannah (Iluse) Straw of Hopklnton. Their sons were WilUam T. ; John F.

Just how Matilda Ruth Is connected is unknown to me.
• .Iame.s Peters', one ot the original proprietors ot Henniker, N. H., was in Concord,

N. H., with his family, and was one of the garrison at the West Parish, Aug. 11, 1746. His
sons Jtimvs- and 1l'i7;iam= wtre also there at the same time. The family soon after settled

In Hopklnton, N. II. The son
.T.VMES Peters=, the first settler of tlie name in Henniker. N. H., came there from Hopkln-

ton, N. H. He had sons William', Sibbons'. d. prior to 1772, aged 16 ; Joseph', b. 1768 ; m.

171I1. Sa'-ah Peters.

WiLLUM Peters' (son of James=), m. Sarah Peters, and came to Henniker. N. H.. a

short time after his father. He was killed by a falling tree July 5, 1775. His children were;
Miiri/'. I). 171!!); J<wolt\ li. Aug. 17, 1772.

.I.M'dii I'ETEKs' (s. of Wm.->), m. Dec. 3. 1703, SAR.vn Wuuii Eai:i:i! of Heunilicr. N. II.. who
died July 20, 1814. and he m. (2) 1815. Anna CocHnAN. He always resided in Henniker,

N. H., on the homestead. He died Sept. 19, 1845. Six children liy first wife, four by second

wife. One was
John Peters^ b. Sept. 20, 17!)B ; d. April 4, 1876: cabinet-maker. Uesided in West

Henniker, N. H. He m. (1) Eliza Poster, dau. of Zehulon and Polly Foster ot Henniker,

who (lied Jan. 18, 1855: m. (2) 1N55. Sarah Sawver of Warner. N. H. His three children,

liorn at Henniker, were: John /•'.. b. 1826; m. Hattle J. Heath of Uristol, N. H. : Bfi.-n if.,

Ij. Aug. 14, 1827; m. I.evI Colhv Newton; Walter //.. b. March 2, ]8:il ; d. April 13. 1846.
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He married at Athol, Mass., March 1-i, 1848, Marcy, Mary Dyer, daughter of

James and Polly (Holt) Dyer* of Athol, where she was born November 15,

1830.

They probably lived at Athol. One son was born there, and there may have

been others, after 1850.
CHILD.

4058a. i. Frederick S.^ b. Oct. 25, 1&49 ; at Athol.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4565. ELBRIDGE GOULD NEWTON* (Asa% Jonathan^, Uriah^ UriahS
Joseph', Joseph-, Richard^), son of Asa and Mary (Gould) Newton, was bom
at Acworth, N. H., May 27, 1818, and died in Bedford, N. H., January 27, 1874,

aged nearly 56. Burial in Milford, N. H.

He married, September 6, 184.S, Jerusha E. Stearns, daughter of John and

Sally (Waldo) Stearns, born in Grafton. Vt., August 3. 1821, and died .

Burial in Milford, N. H. [Sally Waldo was a descendant of Peter Waldo of

Lyons, France, from whom sprang the Waldenses.]

Elbridge G. Newton "did work in the mills at Nashua, N. H., a good many
years." He resided in Bedford. N. H., several years, where he was overseer in

a cotton mill, and in the grocery trade, and where his second child was bom.

In 1853 he removed from Bedford to Milford, N. H. December 20, 1854, ho was

one of the charter members of Odd Fellows at Milford, N. H. Returning again

in 1861 to Bedford, N. IL, he engaged in farming.

CHILDREN.

40."0. ti. Albert Francis", b. April 3, 1S48, at Salmon Falls, N. II. : m. Mary E.

Wright.
4(;iiO. il. Ellen Louisa", b. May 10. 18.53, at Bedford, N. H. : d. at Milford, N. H.,

Oct. 8, 1850. aged 3 yrs.

4001. iii. Willie Wallace", b. April 27. 18.50, at Milford, X. 11. : d. there Aug. —

,

1857, aged 1 yr.

4002. iv. Frederick Clarence", b. Dec. 15, 1858, at Milford, N. H. : m. .Tosephine II.

Martin, daughter of Richard W. and Ellen F. (Crow) JIartin of Man-
chester, X. H. Xo children. Dr. Newton was a physician, residing in

Chicago in the practice of his profession when he died there Jan. 12,

1887, in his 20th year.

4003. U: George Wentwortu", b. Dec. 11, IStJO ; m. Jenuette Jackson.

4570. ISAAC NEWTON" (Silas^ Jonathan", Uriah'', Uriah\ Joseph-\

Joseph-, Richard'), son of Silas and Sarah (Kent) Newton of Alstead and
Acworth, N. LI., was born at Alstead, N. LL, September 2, 1824; living there in

1905.

He married, January 1, 1850, Delight Bracket, who died October 7, 1804.

He married (2), January 1, 1866, Rosilla E. Bracket, who was a sister of his

first wife.

Mr. Newton resided in Acworth, N. H., where he was a farmer. In 1869 his

land is described as Lot No. 2, Range No. 3. Mr. Newton was a man of energy

that did not permit him to be idle even in old age. In November of 1905, he

•James Dyek of Athol and Polly Holt of Winchenden were married at Royalston. Oct.

21, 1807. Their children, born at Athol. were: Loisa, 1808; William Holt. 1811; James
Franklin, 1815; Horatio Nelson, 1817; Eames Humphreys, 1819; Hannah, 1820; Theodore
Jones, 1822; Emetine, 1825; Marcy, Nov. 15, 1830; m. (aged 18) 1848, Stephen Newton.
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received a hurt from the falling of a limb from, a tree in the woods, breaking

his ribs. The following spring an attack of congestion of the lungs reduced

his excess of flesh somewhat ; but his spirit was as firm to meet and overcome

obstacles as ever.

The deaths of his two daughters from cancer was a great distress to him. And
the care of the two grandchildren, orphans, he met bravely, when a man over

80 years old should have been pennitted t« lay down all cares.

cnlLDREX BY FIRST WIFE.

4GG2a. i. Elsie M.'. b. at Alstead. N. H.. Nov. 9, 1S.51 : resides at Orange, Conn. She
m. Oct. 28, 1884. .Tohn A. Frys. Child :

4CGS. 1. Ernest ./."> Friis. b. Oct. 23, 1885.

46t>3a. ii. Alice L.", b. at Alstead. N. H.. Nov. 19, 1856; d. at Concord. N. H., where
she had gone for treatment for cancer, April 22. 1906, aged 49 yrs., 5 mos.
Funeral at Newport. Rev. P. C. Grant officiated. Burial at Maple St.

Cemetery. Newport. "'She had been in the employ of the Peerless." Unm.
46lU. iii. Erxest', b. Sept. 9, 1862, in Acworth. N. H. : d. Feb. 12, 18154.

4665. iv. Amy E.', b. July 11, 1864, in Acworth, N. H. : d. a widow, .Tune 25. 1905.

age 41. Tlie cause of her death was cancer in the same place as that

of her sister. A strange coincidence. She m. Imla S. Brown of Gran-
tham, N. H.. who died in 1902. leaving two thildren. viz. :

4669. 1. Pearl .4." Broun, b. June 9, 1893.

4670. 2. Harold A." Brown, b. Jan. 19. 1895.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4666. v. Elmer E.°. b. Feb. 20. 1S('>7 : lives in Acworth. N. H., with his father.

4i;(!T. vi. LoRA E.», b. Jlay 12, 1870; m. Oct. 31. 1892, S. Ransom Bliss. They reside

at Gilman, N. H. Their children are

;

4671. 1. Zilla'° Blhx. b. Dec. 27. 1893.

4672. 2. Jlaisie" BUS'S, b. May 20, 1904.

4587. MILO H. NEWTON^ (Benjamins Joab«, Uriahs, Uriah*, Joseph',

Joseph-, Eichard') Newton, son of Benjamin and Sally E. (Jones) Xewton of

Acworth, N. H., was probably born there.

lie married, in Acworth, 1 suppose, Hannah R. Merrill, <laug'hter of Nathaniel

and Hannah (Collins of Springfield, N. H.) Merrill.*

Milo II. Newton resided in Acworth and had children.

CHILDREN.
4673. i. IIATTIE A.°, b. .

4(i74. ii. Elwyn L.°, b. .

4588. WINSLOW NEWTON* (Benjamin-. Joab'\ Uriah-', T.^riah^ Josephs
Joseph-, RichardO, son of Benjamin and Sally E. (Jones) Newton of Acworth,

N. H., was bom there.

He married Mary Clough.

Winslow Newton removed to Illinois. He was a soldier in the Civil War and
died in the army.

CHILD.
4(i75. i. Mary E.°, b. .

•Nathaniel Merrill (prob. dose, from Nathaniel' of Newbury. Mass.). b. 1765. In Salem,
Mass.: m. Lydia Fields; settled at Acworth, N. II., 178!). and d. there aged 84 (= d. 1849).
They had iror»(6i();/. 1787; Bitsrii: PiiUii. d. unm.; PhiUnii. d. unm.: Irene; and Xnthan-
irl, b. 1802. who m. Hannah S. Collins of Springfleld. N. II.. and had seven children: AUcc R.,

m. lieorse .M. I'eck ; llannnh It., m. Mllo IT. Newton : Emrlhir S'.. m. Merrill Itobie. a native
of Springllcld. N. 11.: \atlianiel J'., m. Kmavlne King; Sarah ,/., m. Manly W. Uassett

;

Helen M.: William K.
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4616. GEOEGE EUFUS NEWTOX* (Eiifus S.". Foster^, Jotharn", Nahiim\

Josephs Joseph-. EieliarcU), son of Eufus Stoddard and Lucy (Hobbs) Newton

of Sturbridge and Brookfield. Mass.. was born at Brookfield, October 22. 1837.

He married at Ware, llass., December 15, 1857, Sarah Jane Kice, daughter of

— and Betsey ( ) Eice. born April 14, 1835 ( '(). She died July 20, 1886.

Mr. Newton was living at Spencer in 1912. He was employed in a shoe shop

there. He resided a number of years at Brookfield and later at Sturbridge, Mass.

CHILDREN.

467G. i. JURY Jane', b. Jan. 10, 1859. at Brookfield, m. there, July 10, 1874, Alpheus

Decostus Barnes, son of George Nelson and Elvira (Chamberlin) Barnes

of Sturbridge, where he was born May 12, 1853. They were living at

Sturbridge in 1912. Their children, born at Sturbridge, were;

4G79. 1. Ernest George^" Barnes, b. Feb. 8. 1876; m. at Southbridge, May 29, 1905.

Elizabeth Jane Chamberlin. dau. of Rixley and Esther (Kenney)
Chamberlin of Woodstock, Conn., where she was born Nov. 5, 1871.

Child

:

4681. 1. Esther Mary" Barnes, b. Nov. 25, (190(5?) at Sturbridge.

4680. 2. Ellerij Francis^' Barnes, b. Feb. IS or 20, 1881, at Sturbridge; m. at

Providence, R. I., Nov. 13, 1906. Annie Veronica Galloway, dau. of

Charles Henry and Fanny (Smith) Galloway. Their children, bom at

Sturbridge. are

:

4682. 1. Gladys Elvira" Barnes, b. May .30. 1907.

4683. 2. Alice May" Barnes, b. Feb. 1, 1908.

4677. ii. Arthur Frank', b. April 7, 1866, at Brookfield ; was living there in 1912

;

unm.
4678. iii. Jennie Louise", b. .Ian. 6. 1880, at Sturbridge ; m. at Spencer, June 1, 1905,

Morton Smith, son of John Smith. They were living in 1912 at Athol,

JIass.

4630. FEANK RICE NEWTON^ (Cheney', Foster^, Jotham', Nahum*,
Joseph', Joseph-, Eichard'), son of Cheney and Jane (Eice) Newton of Brook-

field and Brimfield, Mass., was born at Brimfield, February 28, 1853, and died

there.

He married at Brimfield July 25, 1878, Mary A. Callahan. She was bom
June 8, 18—.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Brimfield. In 1908, his widow "sold the farm

and moved into the Pynchon house," in Brimfield. In 1909, the farm, which

was bought by Edward C. Bartlett, was by him sold to Deacon Amasa Stewart

of Blandford, who occupied it.

The family of Mr. Newton did not care to assist me. Therefore I have a

very imperfect and incoraplete record of it. The following children are prob-

ably not in their order of birth, and there may be others.

CHILDREN.

4684. i. Cheney F.°, b. . In 1909, he was employed by the Fred T. Ley
Company, near Gardner, Ma.ss.

4085. ii. Will", b. . In Dec, 1908, he was employed at Springfield, Mass.
4686. iii. Julia", b. . In Feb., 1909, she was "of Chicopee," Mass. ; unm.
4687. iv. John", b. . He was a graduate of the Hitchcock Free Academy, at

Brimfield, Class of 1907 ; in 1909. was of Springfield, JIass.

4688. v. Mark", b. . He was in the senior class of the Hitchcock Free
Academy in June, 1908 ; captain of its baseball nine.

4646. OLIVEE A. NEWTON^ (Nalium', Solomon^, Nahum^ MicahS
Joseph', Joseph-, Eichard'), son of Nahum and Harriet N. (Pillsbury) Newton
of Henniker, N. H., was bom there August 28, 1850.

32
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He married, January 3, 1873, Mary S. C. Eay of Hillsborough, N. H., daugh-
ter of Jonathan and Clarissa A. (Monroe) Eay* of Hillsboroug'h, N. H. She
was bom April 1, 1852.

Mr. Newton resided iu Ilenniker. N. H. One child was born there.

4089. i. Brainakd P.°, b. Nov. 2, 1S7

NINTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4659. REV. ALBERT FRANCIS NEWTON" (Elbridge G.^ Asa', Jonathan',

Uriah^, Uriah^, Joseph'', Joseph-, Richard'), son of Elbridge Gould and Jerusha
E. (Stearns) Newton, was born at Salmon Falls, N. H., April 3, 1848.

He married at Milford, N. H.. December 5, 1877, Mary Elizabeth Wright,

daughter of Amos and Jane I^. (Little) Wright of Milford, N. H.
Rev. Albert F. Newton resides (December 29, 1905) at No. 680 Main Street,

North Leominster, !Mass., where he is pastor of the Congregational Church. He
was graduatefl from Appleton Academy. New Tpswicli, in 1870. He was gradu-

ated from Dartmouth College in 1874. and from Andover Theological Seminary
in 1877. His pastorates have been : Congregational Church at Townsend, Mass.,

1877-1882; Union Congregational Church at Marlborough, Mass., 1882-1892;

Rochester Avenue Congregational Church at Brooklyn, N. Y., 1892-1898; Union
Congregational Church at Haverhill. Mass., 1898-1901; Congi-egational Church

at North Leominster, Mass., 1901 to the present time (1905).

'"I know Mr. Newton to be an eloquent, earnest, devout minister of the gos-

pel—a man of faith and prayer." [Elijah A. Morse, Rep. to Congress.]

CUILDREN.

4G90. i. Albert Ci-.'VRENCE' (twin), b. .Tuly 22. 1878. in Townsend, Mass.; d. July 28,

1878. aged 6 days.

4G91. ii. Alice B." (twin), b. .July 22, 1878, in Townsend, Mass.; m. in Leominster,

Mass., November 5, 1902, Guy C. Frisbie. Esq., a lawyer of New York.

They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y. Mrs. Frisbie was graduated from Mount
Ilolyoke College in 1900. She has a daughter

:

4094. 1. Kathri/ii^' Frishie, b. Feb. 17, 1904, in Brooklyn, N. Y.

4092. iii. Florence B.'. b. Sejit. 29, ISSO, in Townsend, Mass.: graduated from Mount
Ilolyoke College ; is a teacher of Greek and English in Leominster High
School (19051.

4(>93. iv. IIelex B.-'. b. Feb. IS. 1SS3, in Marlborough, JIass. ; graduated, in 1907.

from Adelphi College, Brooklyn, N. Y'.

* Abei. K.w was in Marlborough. Mass.. about the beginning of the 18th century. lie was
In the French and Indian War in 1754. and was also a soldier of the Revolution, although
then quite aged. His wife was Hannah . They had. Imrn at Marlborough. Mass.,

Itaiy, 1722; Amos, Oct. 17. 1725; Eunice. 1728.
Amos Ray (s. of Abel), b. 1725; d. at Henniker, N. H., .Tan. ."0. 18l«. He lived with his

son. nis children were : Jonathan, b. 1752 ; Joseph, 1755 ; Hannah, 1757 ; Benjamin, 1761 ;

Charles, 17(i8.

.ToNATiiA.N Ray (s. of Amos), b. in Stow, March 20, 1752; d. at Hennil;er. N. H., March 22,

ISlC; m. at Marlborough. Mass.. Bktty Barns (dau. of Silas and Mary C. of Marlborough),
April .", 1777. She d. 1791, and he m. (2) Dec. ]7!)4, Win. Peggy Emerson. He settled on
a farm In Henniker. which ho had purchased before his marriage. Seven children by first

wife ; four by socond wife. One was
.roN.vTiiAN Ray. b. .N'ov. !(!. 17S2 ; d. Nov. 7. 1867; m. Sept. 17. 1807, Mahy Craige, b.

Oct. 1, 178;! ; d. Dec. 15. 187(1. He was a life-long resident of Henniker, N. H. ; lived on the
homestead. He had eight children. The sixth was

.Jonathan Ray. b. Nov. 17, 1816; m. Nov. 25, 1845, Clarissa A. Monroe, and has resided
in Hillsborough, N. H., since 1810. Children born there were: Duiiil M.. 1847; Annie M.
(Iwin). b. April 1, 1852; Mary S. C. (twin), b. April 1, 1852; m. Olieer A. Nctcton; James
if.. 1850.
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4663. DE. GEOKGE WENTWORTH NEWTON^ (Elbridge G.«, Asa',

Jonathan^, Uriahs Uriah*, Joseph'', Joseph-, Richard^), son of Elbridge Gould
and Jerusha Elizabeth (Stearns) Newton, was bom at Milford, Vt., December
11, 1860, and died at his home, No. 878 West Adams Street, Chicago, 111., Feb-

ruary 9, 1907, of pneumonia, aged 47 years. Burial at Forest Home Cemetery,

Chicago.

Dr. Newton was graduated from Phillips Academy, Andover, Mass., in 1879,

and from the Medical Department of the University of Pennsylvania in Phila-

delphia, in 1884. He came to Chicago the following year, where he had since

resided,

He was a member of the Illinois State and Chicago Medical societies, and
associate professor of gjaieeology in the College of Physicians and Surgeons.

He married, in Philadelphia. Pa., May 19, 1887, Jennetfe Jackson, daughter

of Francis Henry and Mary Hustler (Lower) Jackson, born March 6, 1860, who,

with their two sons, resides in Chicago, 111., 878 West Adams Street.

CHILDREN.

4695. i. Haeold Jackson", b. Dee. 6, 1888, in Chicago.
4096. ii. Fked Albert", b. May 24, 1890, in Chicago.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

153. DANIEL NEWTON-'. JR. (DanieP. Richard^), son of Daniel, Sr., and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of ilarlborous'h. Mass., where he was bom May 29,

16S1, He probably died in the latter part of 1747. or the beginning: of the year

1748. I have no record of his death.

He married about 1704, Sarah , who was the mother of his eight chil-

dren. I find no record of this marriage; neither a record of her death; but

she probably died about 1740, or before.

He married (2) at Southborough, November 26, 1741, Mrs. ilary Mathis.

[Mathis is the same as Mathews.] She died at Southborough, June 29, 1745,

"2nd wife of Daniel Newton, Sr." Plis father being dead, he now has become

"senior," while his son is junior.

Daniel Newton, Jr., lived in Marlborough. All of his children were born there.

In the record of their births he is styled "Jr."

There was no will, and his son Ezekiel was appointed administrator of his

estate on February 8, 1748. An abstract of the papers of administration follows.

He owned land in Framingham, in the sale of which he calls himself a "tan-

ner," and signs his own name, 1723-4.

He received, as a gift from his father, ten acres of land in Marlborough, which

was a part of the grant to Richard Newton, his grandfather, on February 18,

1706. This I suppose was to help settle him after his marriage some two years

before. In this deed he is called "husbandman."

I have not tried to gather all there might be in the Register's office. Just a

paper now and then to prove a point genealogical. See the abstracts of deeds

from Richard^ and Daniel-, Sr., and the one below.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 26. page 300.

I, Daniel Newton .Timr of Marlborough, in Mas.sacliusetts Bay. tanner, in Coiixiilcration

of the sum of £0 to .Tames Newton of JIarlborougli, husbandman,
11^ A. of uieadow, located (ete. 1, bounded (etc.) in Framingham. to harr and to hold.

"Daniel Newton"
Wiliirssc.'^: Feb. 22, 1723-4

Richard Tozer Acknoivledgcd, Middle,se.\, April 10, 1724.

Caleb Bridges Received, Cambridge, May 29, 1727
warrantee deed

Abstract of Administration.

1748. Daniel Newton 43092. Southborough
I'apers.

Bond
Inventory

Ezekiel Newton appointed administrator Feb. 8, 1748.

Bond £500. Elisha Bruce Gentleman, ) ..

T-, rn 1 -i- r sureties.
Ezra Taylor, leoman,

J

Inventory (about .'! jiages I

IVrsoual £iriO! _ 1_()
Real X-JOCO^O —

Personal include.s "bills and bond.s" household utensils, corn, pork, beef, 2 cows,

leather and hides (£208—0—0) &c Kcalty

4097. ti. Daniel*, b. April 14. 17o.">: m. Sarah Ilutson. Hudson.
4098. til. EZEKIEI,*, "Sr.," Ii. .\ug. 27. 1707; m. Tiiv.ah Newton (1507).
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4699. iii. Elizabeth*, b. Oct. 18, 1709 ; m. in Shrewsbury, she then of that town,

Nov. 29, 1743. John Rogers (2d wife) of Westborough. He had mar-
ried (1) in Watertown. Mass.. Dec. 26, 173S, Susanna Cutting, who
died at Westborough April 2, 1740, she having given birth to a daughter,

Susanna Rogers. March 25, 1740. John and Elizabeth Rogers lived in

Westborough. where their six children were born. He died before Jan. 6,

17.57, as the record of the youngest child, Timothy, is given, "s. of Wid.
Elizabeth." Their children were :

4705. 1. Pearces' Rogers, b. Nov. 2, 1745.

4700. 2. John'' Rogers, b. Nov. 3, 1747.

4707. 3. Thomas'' Rogers, b. Jan. 31, 1749-50.

4708. 4. Levi' Rogers, b. March 28, 1752.

4709. 5. Waiiam'' Rogers, b. Aug. 6. 1754.

4710. C. Timothtf Rogers, b. Jan. 16, 1757. C. R.
4700. tiv. William*, b. Nov. 29. 1711 ; m. Elizabeth Wright.
4701. V. Judith*, b. Nov. 22. 1715 ; d. March 24, 1716.

4702. vi. Judith', b. March 29, 1717 : d. ; m. at Southborough, Jan. 3, 1754,
William Robinson, Jr. He is supposed to be the son of William and
Elizabeth ( ) Robinson, Jr., of Newton, Mass., and grandson of

William, one of the signers of the secession petition, 1678, in Newton,
Mass., and his wife Elizabeth ( ).*

4703. tvii. Robert*, b. April 30, 1720; m. Mary Mills.

4704. viii. Jemim.\*, b. March 26, 1723; d. : m. at Southborough, May 13, 1746,
David Fay, son of David and Sarah (Larkin) Fayt of Southborough,
where he was born April 6, 1723, and died . They settled in that
part of Leicester that later became Paxton, in 1765. [I suppose she m.
(2t Jedediah Newton' (47721 of Holden, and had, at least, two other
children, numbered there.] Her children born in Leicester were:

4711. 1. Hannah' Fay. b. June 26, 1748.

4712. 2. David'' Fay, b. Dec. 23, 1749.

4713. 3. Ehenezei"- Fay, b. Dec. 5, 1751.
4714. 4. Jemima' Fay, b. March 31, 1754.

[By 2d marriage, also given under the father.]

49.54. 5. Lucy Neivton", b. Nov. 22, 1758.

4955. 6. Mary Newton'', b. Aug. 6, 1760.

154. BENJAMIN NEWTON^ (DanieP, Richard^), son of Daniel and
Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 31, 1683,

and died there November 3, 1717. [The Church record at Marlborough gives

this date, 1717, as a birth.]

He married at Watertown, and the marriage is also recorded at Newton, Mass.,

October 3, 1712, "Abigail Knapp of Newton." [Perhaps she was the daughter

of John and Sarah of Newton or Watertown, descendants of William Knapp'
of Watertown.] She died at Southborough, March 3, 1756.

Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough, Mass. ; a farmer. He received by deed of

gift from his father, lands—"a certain tract of Upland and Meadowland and
Swampland bounded," etc., "and all Conmiodities belonging thereto," on Decem-
ber 9, 1714. His two children were born in Marlborough. Later his land was
set off to Southborough, and there his wife died.

CHILDREN.

4715. i. Susanna*, b. Nov. 15, 1713 ; d. July 23, 1710.
4716. ii. Abigail*, b. Sept. 4, 1717; m. at Southborough, Feb. 8, 1738-9, Dea. John

Amsden, Jr., of Marlborough, where he was born Nov. 9, 1714, son of

• For further record of Robinson pedigreo see note to Moses Newton".
t David Fay=, b. 1679 (son of John Fay') ; d. 1738; res. Marlborough-Scuthborough ; m.

Sarah Laeki.n' (dau. of .John^ son of Edwarfli). She d. 1755. Their son David, b. ITl'.'i,

m. Jemima Newton, and their older son. Aaron, b. 1719, m. Thankful Newton. See notes to
No. 1514, No. 1779 and No. 2.
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John and Hannah (How) Amsden* of Marlborough. They lived in

Southborough, where their children were born and where he died Nov. 12,

1761. Their children were :

4717. 1. Benjamin^ Anisdcn, b. June 10, 1740 ; d. June S. 1744.

4718. 2. AbigaiP Amsden. "Jr.," b. Deo. 9, 1745; m. at Southborough, June IS.

1765, Aaron Fay, Jr., son of Aaron and Thankful* (Newton) Fayt
(1514i of Southborough, where he was born June 16, 1743. They
lived in Southborough until after four children were born there. He
is also called "Jr." No deaths there. Children :

4721. 1. Benjamin" Fay, Aug. 26, 1766.

4722. 2. Zeniah" Fay, b. Oct. 20, 1767.

4723. 3. .\nna° Fay, b. April 8. 1771.

4724. 4. Aaron'' Fay, b. June 6. 1773.

4719. 3. John^ Ainsden, b. Aug. 25. 1748: d. JIarch 6, 1750.

4720. 4. Li/rfi'a" Atnsden, b. March 17, 1751.

156. ISAAC NEWTON^ SE. (DanieP. Eichardi). son of Daniel, Sr.. and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 12, 1686,

and died in Southborough, Mass., February 11, 1754.

He married at Boston, Mass., March 20, 1716, Sarah Belknap, daughter of

Ebenezer and Hannah (Ayer) Belkuapg of Haverhill, Mass., born December 23,

1691. It is asserted by the family, as given in a note on page 586 of the History

of Marlborough. N. H., tliat Capt. '"Seth Xewton's motlier died at the age of

106, and his grandmother at the age of 112."

Isaac Newton. Sr., lived in that part of Marlborough that was set off to South-

borough. The births of his first five children are recorded in the former town

and the last four in the latter town—while they may all have been bom in the

same house.

He was among those citizens of Marlborough who petitioned for the organi-

zation of the new town of Southborough, which was incorporated in 1727, and

continued to reside there.

Isaac Newton of Southborough was one of the partners in the Land Bank
scheme of 1740, through which the colonists sought to protect themselves from

the tyranny of Parliament, and which was suppressed after a time.

The will of Isaac Newton. Sr., is dated June 13, 1751, in which he calls him-

self of "Southborough, husbandman."' He gives to his wife, Sarah, and the

following children : Hezekiah, vSeth, Isaac, Simeon, Keziah, Mary, Martha.

He mentions Hezekiah as his "eldest son," and Simeon as his "fourth son,"

Keziah as "eldest daughter," and daughters Mary Graves and Martha Gibbs,

and makes his son Seth the executor of the will. The following intention from

the will: "As to my eldest son, Hezekiah Newton, I have given him already

great part of his portion, but I will give, grant to him, his heirs and assigns,

twenty potmds to be paid seven years after my decease." As Isaac himself did

not die until three years after he made his will, poor Hezekiali had to wait ten

years for his £20.

•John Amsden' (Isaac=). b. Dec. 28, 1083: m. [1704?] Hannah How, dau. of Isaac

and Frances (Woods) How of Marlborough, whore she was b. 1688. She died his widow,
Oct. 9, 17T.1 : res. Marllmrough. Twelve children. The ninth was Jolin\ b. 1714.

Isaac Amsden= (Isaac'), h. lfl.">6 : prop, of Marlborough: m. .Tane Rutteb of Sud., who
died his widow In 1739. Six children. The third was John\ 1683 : m. Hannah How : the

6th was Abiaham'<, b. 1092: m. Hannah Newton' (.lohn'i.

Isaac Amsden' of ('nmlM-ldge ; mason: owned land In Cambridge: d. 1659: m. 1654,

KrancGS rerrlnian, who in. i-t U:i:;t, Richard Cutter. Two chiUlren : Inaac-^, 1055-0 ; .litt-nh'-.

b. 1657;

t THANKFi-L Newton', dan. of Jonathan', Sr. (Moses=). See her number (1514) and the

Fay note for pedigree.

§ Abraham Bei.knap', from England in 1035 or 1037 to I.ynn, Mass., m. in England, Mary
; d. at Lynn, Sept. — , 1043.

Sami-el BemvNai''. b. in England In 1GJ7-8: m. l(i."2. Sarah . He died at Haver-
hill, Mass.. 1089? Wife died April IS. 1089. at Haverhill.
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The papers in the Probate Court in this case are numbered

"#43214. The TVill presented by Seth Newtou. 1754.

Citation to the heirs.

Assent of the widow, Sarah, Hezekiah and Isaac C. Newton and James Gibbs.

Decree May 15, 1754, Allowing the will, and appointing Seth Newton, Executor.

Bond, £500. John Belknap, & Ezekiel Collins, Sureties."

CHILDREN.

4725. i. Keziah*, b. Feb. 22, 1710-17 : d. at Westborough, July 7, 1771 ; m. at

Southborough, July 26, 1738, Jabez Snow, b. about 1715. He died at

Westborough, Jlass., June 2, 1782, in his G7th year. They lived first in

Southborough. Seven children were born there. Some time between 1752

and 1750 tliey removed to, or were set off to, Westborough, where their

last two children were born, and where the seventh died. Children were

:

4734. 1. Jabez" Snou\ Jr.. b. Aug. 2G, 17:19: m. 1761. Hannah Mathis.

4735. 2. Keziah^ Snoir. b. Jan. 10, 1740-1 ; m. 1772, Thinelias Hayward, Jr., of

Shrewsburv.
3. , son, b. Jan. 10, 1742 : d. Jan. 21, 1742.

4736. 4. Jemima" Snow. b. March IS, 1744; m. 1764, Stephen Brigham.
4737. 5. Esther^ Snoic. b. Oct. 6. 1746 ; m. 1772, Joseph Belknap.

4738. 6. Sarah'' Snow, b. Oct. 26, 1749 : m. 1773, Zaccheus Witherbee.

4739. 7. Martha" Snow, b. Nov. 17, 1752 ; d. April 25, 1756.

4740. 8. Martha" Snow. b. April 25, 1756.

4741. 9. Ehenezer" Snow. b. May 31, 1757: d. June 15, 1757.

4720. tii. Hezekiah*. b. July 28, 1719 : m. Eunice Brigham.
4727. iii. Mary*, b. May 1. 1721 : d. Jan. 17, 1731-2.

4728. tiv. Isaac', b. May 29, 1723 : m. Sarah Collins.

4729. V. Martha*, b. July 26, 1726. She is mentioned in her father's will as Martha
Gibbs. She married at Southborough, May 28, 1750, James Gibbs, who
I suppose was son of ,Tonathan and Lydia ( ) Gibbs* of Fram-
ingham and Hopkinton, and born at Framingham, May 28, 1726. They
had one child born in Southborough and probably moved away soon, as I

can find no further mention of the family. Child was :

4742. 1. Catherine" Gibis, b. June 24. 1751.

4730. vi. Margaret*, b. Aug. 30, 1720. She is not mentioned in her father's will, and
probably died young. Her birth is recorded as "dau. of Isaac Jr. and
Sarah," but there was no other Isaac and Sarah Newton whose daughter
she could be except this couple.

4731. vii. Mart*, b. June 8, 1731 : d. in Southborough, Feb. 23, 1758 : m. there, Feb.

19, 1744-5, Joseph Graves, son of .loseph and Rachel (Pratt) Graves of

Framingham, where he was born .Ian. 21, 1722-3. They lived in South-
borough and had there five children. He married (2) at Southborough,
Oct. 18, 17.58, Lydia Newton ( 1813 » and continued to reside at South-
borough, and had there six more children, for whom see her number. I do
not find the death of either Joseph or Lydia. Mary Graves, first wife,

is mentioned in the will of her father, Isaac Newton. Her children were

:

4743. 1. Ruth" Graves, b. June 20, 1746; m. 1767, Shadrach Hill.

4744. 2. yathaniel" Graves, b. March 9, 1747-8.

4745. 3. ilary" Graves, b. May 2, 1749; m. 1777, Othniel Taylor, Jr. (181), son
of Othniel and Mercy (Newton^) Taylor, b. Dec. 3, 1732.

4746. 4. Hannah" Graves, b. Oct. 29, 1754.

4747. 5. Thomas" Graves, b. July 10, 1757; d. Sept. — , 1761.

4732. tviii. Seth* (Capt. I, b. Sept. 10, 1732;' m. (1| ; m. (2) Mrs. Patience
(Bent) Harvey.

4733. tix. Simeon*, b. March 25, 1735 ; m. Jerusha Marsh.

Ebenezer Belknap^, b. Dec. — , 1667 or 1670 ; m. Feb. 25, 1690-'91, Hannah, dau. of
Nathaniel Ayer and Tamesln (Turlow) Aver. b. Dec. 19, 1672-.3 ; d. Nov. — , 177!i. Ho
died Nov. —, 1762 or 176.-). at Haverhill.

S.\RAH Belknap*, b. Dee. 23, 1691 ; m. March 20, ITinie. Isaac Newton, in Boston. She
died (?) over 100 years old. (H. W. Belknap of Salem.]

• Jonathan Gibbs ( ) died in Framingham Sept. 26, 1735. His wife was Ltdia
( ). They resided in Framingham and had there seven children, roost of whom
were baptized in the church at Hopkinton: Esther, 1725;. d. same year; James, b. May 28.

1726: bapt. .Tune 12: Jacob, h. and bapt. 1728; Lydia, 1730; Esther, 1731; Sarah, 1734;
Jonathan, 1736 ("s. of Jonathan deceased.") ; d. 1740.

See the Town Records of Sudbury. Newton and Framingham, Mass., for more about the

Gibbs families.
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157. EPHRAIM NEWTON' (DanieP, Richard^, son of Daniel, Si-., and
Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there February 12,

1689, and died at Leicester, Mass., about the latter part of February, 1761.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., May 29, 1710 [1711 T. R..], Christian Rip-

ley, daughter of George and Sarah ( ) Ripley* of Marlborough, where she

was bom February 27, 1689. She was living May 11. 17C2, when as a widow
froni Lancaster she was warned from Rutland. The warrant was not returned

to the Court. Perhaps she was the Widow Newton who died in Boylston,

October 2, 1780.

Ephraim Newton lived in Marlborough, in the part that was set off to South-

borough. Thus his first seven children were bom at Marlborough and the next

two at Southborough. It would appear that about the beginning of 17-30 he

moved to Leicester, where he settled and lived the remainder of his life, and
where his youngest child was born. Of his large family only one son became
adult.

The following documents from the Probate Court explain themselves. The old

people probably lived by themselves with their unmarried daughter, Mary, whose
will shows she had died a short time before her father died of smallpox. The
queer spelling of Mr. William Martin in his account for service is not so bad

after all, for those times—and the account is interesting.

After reading the papers in administration of his estate, it will be seen that

the family of Ephraim Newton were in a had way, with three of them do\ni with

smallpox, at the time of his death. Wliat, with the amount of "Rum and

Shugor" consumed and the numerous "tending on yow" by the "several

persons for nursing," one can imagine the poor widow Christian was not in con-

dition to undertake the settlement of the bills. There seems to have been no real

estate.

Series A. Ephraim Newton. Case 43148.

Liester March 5 day 1760.

I Christian Newton Desire your honr to doo for me as you think best for me for I Cant
Come Down my self for I am in a very Low surcomstance I want to Live with my son
if you think itt best for me no more att present from yours to Sarve

Christian Newton

List of Papers in the Administration.

1761. Ephraim Newton, Leicester, 43148 A
Bond. of Amos Newton of Soutliborougli apiiointeil admr. July 26, 1761. £100

(John Snow)
(Wm. Slartin) Sureties.

Inventory. Personal £34—4—

2

Release. (Copied)
Account Balance £28—10—31/2
Receipts of several persons for nursing Ephraim Newton and his widow and grand-

child in small-pox, etc.

Letter of Christian Newton (copied).

Series A. Ephraim Newton. Declination. Case 43148.

To John Chandler Escir Judge Pro
I hereby Certifie that Amos Newton of Southburough who married the eldest Daughter

• Gkorge Uii'I.kv of lioston was a soldier in King Philip's War, serving In Capt. Samuel
Wadsworth's Company. .Tune 2t. ir.TG, thore was to his credit on the rolls. £02-00-02, April
18, nar), was confirmed to the several grantees of the Narragansett Townships Uhat Is to
soldiers, or lawful representatives of such as were In the expedition of 1675) that had been
assigned in nXi, among whom was Geouge Ripley of Boston. lu 10.83 George Rirr.EV of
Koston sold lands to Thomas Lincoln. Geokob Ripi,ev. liv wife S.iinn, had chlldieu, born at
Marlborough: Chnstiaii, Ffl>. 27. Ki.SD ; William, .luly 2i, 1091; died there, April 29, 1715,
aged 24.
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I declare I heard Amos Newton say

he would not admr

of Ephraim Newton Late of Leicester Deed declared he wd not be encum'd with ye

estate of sd Deed Relative to taking admr & repeated the same severall time

—

Willm Martin
his

Nahum x Newton
mark

to John Chandler Esqr Judge of Pro
I decline taking admr on said estate before Eleazer Ward who marryed my Decesed

Sister second Daughter of ye Deed
March 6 1761

his

A true copy, Nahum x Newton
Attest

:

mark
H. H. Atwood

Asst. Register.

Series A
1761
December 14

15
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

January 1

Ephraim Newton. Account. Case 43148.

Mr Ephrm Newton to Willim Martin Dtr
to half day in waiting on yow
to half day in waighting on yow
to Seven days nursing at Six Shillings pr day
to tending on yow
to tending on yow
to Killing a hoog & tending
to tending and for honey
to tending

to tending and for one quart of wine
to tending
to tending
to tending and for half pound shoogor
to five pound of Chees
to one pound of Candles

Ephraim Newton Care to Willim Martin Dr
3 to tending

to Cash for Rum and Shugor
5 to Cash for Rum and wine and Coffee

and safron and sneeak roott

8 to tending and half Barrell Sider
to one quart of maloses
to one pound of Candles
to sleding wood
to going for a Nurs
to tending and for potatoes
to tending and for 2 pound of Chees
to tending
to four pound of Buter
to one quart of moUoses
to sleding of wood and going to the wings
to paying of the nurs & tending
to paying of the nu:-s

to sleding of wood and 2P Cheese )

and for one pound of Candles )

to Cash for Rum Shugor and Reasons & Rice
for going to Worcester for them

20
21.

22

23

Carried over

24 to 1 P Coffee Iq methoglin ? IP Candels and tending
26 to sleding of wood IP Candles

1761 31 to sleding & going to the wing for a nurse
February to 5 P Chees

2 to Iq of metholin and sleding wood
3 to tending

6 to Cash for 6 Raisons and pint Rice
to going to Worcester

7 to tending and sleding
8 to tending
9 to sleding
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1761
Februy

10 to Cash for Rum and Shogor tending

11 to tending

12 to carting wood 2 P Chees
13 to 2 P Butter and tending

to Cash for Garlick & Rice
to going to Worcester
to Cleaning the house and for Grine Stone

to Caring home the nurse

to Cash Delivered to Nabam Newton

to Cash for Nursing and Cleaning the

Hous to Widow Henry
Brought over
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4748. i. Sarah*, b. Feb. 15, 1711 ;
probably died young.

4749. tii. AzuBAH', b. April 1, 1713 ; d. in Southborough, Nov. 9, 1776 ; m. about 1735

or 1736, Amos Newton. Sr., son of Moses' and Sarah (Howe) Newton
of Marlborough, where he was bom April 16, 1714. They lived in South-

borough, where they had ten children. See his number for further account

of him and their children (1408).

4750. tiii. Nahum', b. April 16, 1714-15 ; m. Thankful Stow.
4751. iv. Tabitha*. b. Feb. 14. 1717-18; d. ; m. at Westborough, Dec. 6,

1736, Eleazer ^Yard,* son of Increase and Ruth (Fay) Ward of Marl-

borough and Westborough. He was born at Marlborough, .July 15, 1712

;

died . Their oldest child was baptized in Grafton, the other three

here given were born, and two of them died, at Rutland. Both Tabitha

and Eleazer Ward were living in 1761, and with their mark signed papers

in the administration of her father's estate. Her mother, "widow
Christian Newton," was probably on a visit to her daughter, when the

selectmen of Rutland "warned" her out, as a part of their duty in

regular course. Children :

4758. 1. Ruth'' Ward. h. ; bapt. Feb. 11, 1738, at Grafton.

47.59. 2. Increase' Ward. b. Nov. 18, 1739 ; d. Oct. 7, 1745, at Rutland.

4760. 3. Silas'' Ward. b. May 20, 1746 : d. Jan. 2, 1747, at Rutland.

4761. 4. Ltieif Ward, b. March 7. 1748-9.

4752. V. Susanna*, b. Feb. 10, 1719-20 ; d. ; m. ( I suppose in Sunderland,

Mass. ) , July 23, 1741, Isaac Barrett, son of Benjamin and Sarah
(Graves) Barrettt of Chelmsford and Hatfield, Mass. He was born at

Chelmsford, about 1711. They resided in Montague. Mass. There may
have been more children than the one here given. Isaac Barrett signed

for himself the release of the estate of Ephraim Newton to the widow.
Susanna, "Luana," signed by her mark, which shows they were both living

in 1761. Child

:

4762. 1. Zadoc' Barrett, b. .

4753. vi. Bathsheba*, b. May 9. 1723 : d. ; m. at Leicester. March 30,

1748-49. Zebediah Smith of Sunderland, Mass., son of Daniel and Sarah
(Graves?) Smith? of Sunderland and Hunting Hills, Mass. He was born
before 1714—before his father came to Sunderland. He signed the release

of the estate to her mother with his own hand and she by her mark,
showing that both were living in 1761. They lived in Sunderland, where
they had five children, and later in Montague, where there were "prob-
ably others." Children were;

4763. 1. Sarah' Smith, b. July 14, 1750.

4764. 2. Mehitable' Smith, b. Dec. 22, 1751.

4765. 3. Asa' Synith, b. Nov. 23, 1753; m. March 3, 1784, Abigail Brooks.
4766. 4. Patience' Smith, b. April 13, 1756.

4767. 5. Zehcdiah' Smith, b. April 13, 1758.

4754. vii. Hannah*, b. July 28, 1725 ; probably died young ; no further mention of

her, and she did not sign the release.

4755. viii. Mary* (twin), b. July 25, 1729; d. at Leicester, probably in the autumn of

1760. An abstract of lier will is here given, which shows she died unm.
No record of death.

•Increase Ward' (Increase^ [I suppose]. William') married at Marlborough, June 28,
1706. Ruth Fay, dau. of John (b. abt. 1648, in England, came to Boston 1656) and Susanna
(Shattuck-Morse) Fay of Marlborough. I>. 1681. They lived in Marlborough, where they had
eight children. The fifth was Eleazer, b. 171:2. See note to Thomas Newton' (John=).

t BEN.7AMIN Barrett [son of Benjamin and Sarah' (Graves, b. 1677, dau. of Isaacs s. of
Thomas') Barrett of Hatfield] was one of the first forty settlers of Sunderland. M.iss. IIi>

was of Chelmsford. 1706-1710. where his four eldest children were born ; married there June
18. 1705. Hannah Foster. Ho died Jan. 17, 17119. Eight children. The third was Isaac,
b. about 1711. who m. Susanna Newton.
Benjamin Barrett. Sr., at marriage was of Deerfield, Mass. ; a soldier under Capt.

Turner. He died in 1690.

§ Daniel Smith (lineage not ascertained) was one of the first forty settlers of Sunder-
land. Mass. After a few years he reniDVed to Hunting Hills. His wife Ansa had Xatliiinicl.

b. 1699. before she came to Sunderland, and died. His wife Sarah* (perhaps dau. of Sam-
uel Graves', son of John^ son of Thomas') was mother of the other six children. Zchcdiah,
the third child, m. 1749. Bathsheba Newton.
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Abstract of Will.

1760. Mary Newton, Leicester, 43303 A.

Will, allowed October 16, 1760.

To sister, Azubah Newton, earrings.

To brother-in-law, Amos Newton all residue of estate and appoints him executor.

Bond of e.xecutor £100. • Ezekiel Newton ) ^
John rarker

\^"'-^i^<^^

After reading the above and the papers in settlement of her father's estate there can
no longer be a question as to who was the wife of Amos Newton, although the recorl
of marriage is not available.

4756. ix. Epuraim* (twini, b. July 2.j, 1729; d. the same day. Southborough.
4757. X. Mercy*, b. Oct. 17, 1730, at Leicester. She probably died young, though

there is no record of the death. She is not mentioned in the settlement of

the father's estate.

158. ABRAHAM NEWTON' (DanieP, Eichardi), sou of Daniel and
Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there, March 2, 1691,

and died at Holden, Mass., before May 13, 1742.

He married at Marlborough, October 20, 1709, Rachel Newton (190), daugh-

ter of John and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, where she was bom
May 17. 1694. She died, probably, in Sunderland, Mass. May 13, 1742, she was
appointed administratrix of her husband's estate, at which time she would be

58 years old. You will notice that two of Mr. Newton's nieces had settled in

Sunderland; also that his son had married Sarah Graves. These facts lead me
to think this is the "Widow Rachel Newton," who married, April 8, 1754, as his

second wife, Noah Graves^ (SamueP, John-, Thomas^, from England), born

1695 ; died 1773, one of the first settlers of Sunderland.

Mr. Newton resided in, and his lands were in, that part of Marlborough that

was set ofF to Southborough. Thus the records show the first three children to

have been born at Marlborough, the fourth and sixth to have been baptized there.

The fifth and last three were born at Southborough.

Mr. Newton bought land in Holden and removed to that town to reside between

1735 and 1742, the date of his death. Moses Leonard, one of the sureties in the

administration of his estate, had married Mercy Newton-', cousin of Abraham^,

and owned lands in Rutland.

The following abstract of the administration of his estate is interesting, show-

ing, as it does, his then heirs.

1742. Abraham Newton. Holden 43027 A
Rachell Newton, widow, appointed .\dmx. May 13, 1742.

Bond £400 ( Moses Leonard ) Sureties.

\ Samuel Burton |
List of Debts.

Inventory, Land in Holden £200.
Personalty £234-12-6.

Assignment of I'eter Newton, sou, to Jedediah Newton.
Account.
-Vppraisal of real estate for division.

Warrant. a.ssigning land to son of deceased, Jedediah Newton, on condition of his

jiaying to the other heirs certain sums of money for their share in the

land, i. e.

To -Vbraham, eldest son, 2 parts
To Margaret Smith, 1 share
To S.vbolla Maim
To I'pter & Experience, minors

Division Bond of Jedediah Newton 200. f .Joseph Greenwood
J

i Elisha Harrington j Sureties

£39-
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CHILDKEX.

4768. i. ^IART^ b. May —, 1712 ; d. Sept. 19, 1716.

4769. tii. Abraham', b. June 2.5. 1715 ; m. Sarah Graves.

4770. iii. Jemdiah*. b. Oct. 3, 1717 : d. at Marlborough, JIarch 19, 1719.

4771. iv. Margaret*, b. , 1719: bapt. Nov. 1. 17:0. C. R., Marlborough: m. a

Mr. Smith. She was living in 1742, and as "Margaret Smith," was
apportioned one share, £19-1.5, of her father's e: tate.

4772. tv. Jedediah*. b. , 172- : m. Jemima Fay.

4773. vi. SYBiLLi*, b. 1721 or 1722; baptized Sept. 30. 1722, C. R.. Marl-

borough ; d. ; was living in 1742, and as "Sybolla Mann" was
apportioned one share, £19-15, of her father's estate. She married at

Rutland, Sept. 18, 1739, Benjamin Mann. Where they lived the first years

after marriage, I have not found. The five children here given were born

at Rutland

:

4778. 1. Charles'' Mann. b. Jan. 15, 1744.

4779. 2. Sarah' Matin. b. Nov. 11, 1746.

4780. 3. Luci/' Mann. b. April 6, 1751.

4781. 4. Lois'' Mann. b. Oct. 30, 1753.

4782. 5. WiJlard^ Mann, b. Aug. 28, 1758, in Rutland District.

4774. vii. Tamsex*, b. March 14, 172G-7 ; probably died young. She is not mentioned

in the .settlement of her father's estate.

4775. viii. Jo-seph', b. May 5. 1729 ; d. May 5. 1729.

4776. tix. Peter*, b. July 25, 1731 : m. Hannah Child.

4777. X. Experience*, b. Dec. 4, 1735; d. . She was a minor at date of the

administration of her father's estate, and was apportioned one share.

£19-15. She mairied at Southborough, Dec. 12, 1754, Peter Dudley.

They lived in Framingham, Mass., where their nine children were born.

There are Dudley Genealogies, which see. Children

:

4783. 1. Maru'- Dudley, b. Oct. 14, 1755.

4784. 2. Petcr^ Dudley, b. Oct. 14, 1758. •

4785. 3. Lavinc' Dudley, b. Dec. 7, 1700; m. 1783, Thaddeus Ilemenway.
4780. 4. Experience'' Dudley, b. Feb. 15, 1764.

4787. 5. Xathan' Dudley, h. May 5, 1766; m. 1786, Mercy Sheffield.

4788. 0. Abraham'' Dudley, h. Oct. 14, 1708.

4789. 7. Sarah' Dudleii, b. Dec. 29, 1772.

4790. 8. Charles' Dudleii, b. Sept. 1, 1775.

4791. 9. Anna' Dudley, b. Sept. 12. 1777.

160. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (DaiiieP, Richard^, son of Daniel and Susanna
(Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there August 10, 1695 ; bap-

tized there April 13, 1707 ; died , 1771.

He married at Weston, Mass., by Rev. William Williams, November 28, 1716

[Nov. 18 = Bond], Mary Tozer of Weston, daughter of Simon and Mary
( ) Tozer* of Weston, where she was born August 16, 1693. Her sister

Abigail married Nathaniel Newton^, brother of SamueP.

• Richard Tozeri of Boston, m. there .Inly ,3, 1656, by Richard Bellingham. Deputy Gov-
ernor, to ,TiDiTH Smith. He had one sod. Thomas, there and rem. to Kittery. Maine, as early
as le.jO, where he was Itilied by the Indians, Oct., 1675. His widow. .Ti'dith, died prior
to June 18. 1683. as her son Richard. .Jr.. was then appointed her administrator. Richard,
Sr., owned lands also in Berwiclt. Maine, which were transferred by deed, in 1735, to Sam-
uel Lord, the chiidrcn of Simon= signing for it. they living in Massachusetts. The children
of Richard', so far as I l<now. were: Thomas-, b. May 5. 1657: Martha-, m. 1678, Nathan
Lord (who were the parents of Capt. Samuei Lord. b. 1680. m. Martha Wentworth') ; Simon".
b. — ; d. 1718; Richard'. Jr.. m. Elizabeth Wentworth.^ (They joined in a deed, 1743, then
of Berwicl;. Maine, of ali real and personal property to Samuel Lord of Berwlclt. £500, as
though moving away.) Elizabeth', m. Richard Randall of Dover. N. H.
Simon Tozer= (Richard') of Watertown Farms (Weston now), died Dec. 30, 1718; by wife

Marv. had: l/n;//^, b. Aug. lU, 1(503, m. Nov. 18 or 28. 1710. Kniiiiirl yeiptini of JIarlboroiigli ;

John", b. 1695, m. 1718, Experience Jaclison of Newton; Richard" and Abigail" (twins), b.

July 26, 1701. She m. at Marllxirough, May 18 or 23, 1720 [C. R. and T. R.,], Nathaniel
Newton" (who was a brother of Samuel Newton' above, sons of Daniel'') ; Susanna", b. Jan.
27, 1703 ; Judith", b. Jan. 4. 1705.
The Samuel' Lord here mentioned is the same person and a grandson of Richard Tozer.

Sr., as above noted. He gave the "Tozer place" In Maine—as at Salmon Falls—to his son
Abraham ; It continued in possession of his descendants until shortly before 1862.
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Mr. Newton lived in Marlborougli-Southborough, Mass. His sons Lemuel and
Samuel, Jr., were born at Marlborough. The record of his family is imperfect,

and there may have been other children.

He and his brother Nathaniel bought from their father, Daniel Newton, Sr.,

all the "lands I am now -)ossessed of," int-erest iu Gristmill, personal property,

et<?., jointly, giving in consideration, money and bonds. See the deeds given

under his heading. There is no record of the settling of Samuel Newton's estate

in Probate Court.

CniLDREK.

4792. ti. Lemuel*, b. March 17, 1718, in Marlborough ; m. Abigail

4793. ii. Submit' (perhaps), b. : tl. "daii. of Samuel July 2, 1747,"

borough. See family of his brother Lemuel.
Samuel', Jr., b. Feb. 9, 1727, at Marlborough ; m. Mary Morse.

161. NATHANIEL NEWTON^ (DanieP, EichardO, sou of Daniel and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there September 4,

1697, and died at Southborough, Mass., June 14, 1749.

He married at Marlborough, May 18 or 23, 1720, Abigail Tozer, twin daughter

of Simon and Mary ( ) Tozer of Weston, Mass., where she was born July

26, 1701. She and their oldest son, Richard Newton, wore appointed adminis-

trators of Nathaniel Newton's estate in 1749. Wlien she died, I have not found.

Her sister married Samuel Newton^, brother of her husband [which see]. Mr.

Newton apparently lived in that part of Marlborough that was set off to South-

borough, thus his three eldest children were born at Marlborough and all the

others at Southborough.

On October 17. 1722, their father, Daniel Newton, Sr., in two deeds, conveyed

to his two sons, Nathaniel and Samuel Newton, jointly, all his personal estate;

cattle, horses, sheep and swine; all tools for husbandry and utensils for house-

keeping; all lands and grants from the township of Marlborough; all his inter-

est in the gristmill at Stony Brook. This, "in Consideration of a valuable sum
of money," and another "Consideration of a valuable sum of money and bonds

for my subsistauce." See the abstract of deeds given under Daniel Newton,

Sr.-. Thus it would seem that the brothers came into possession of their father's

liomestead. At his death, Nathaniel Newton had a one-fourth interest in the

gristmill. An abstract of the administration of the estate of Nathaniel Newton
of Southborough is here given

:

1740. Nathaniel Newton, Southborough, 43346 A.

Bond of Abigail Newton widow and Richard Newton eldest sou appointed administrators

£400. Ilezekiah Ward )
s„_,ti-„

Michael Pike
J

sureties

Inventory, Real £338-15-0, including homestead, fourth of grist mill, and meadow.
I'ersonal, £81-13-8.

Division bond.
Division of real estate appointment and report of Commissioners.
Account.

479.").

4796.

4798.
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4804.

4805.

Nathaniel* (twin), b. Nov. 18, 1,738. [Perhaps this is the soldier of the

Revolution (also written "Hatho") in Capt. Gideon Brownson's Company.

1776 (Vermont Revolutionary Rolls t, or it may have been his nephew of

the same name.]
Abigail*, b. March 19. 1741.

SusAXXA*, b. Sept. 4, 1743.

FOURTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4697. DAJSriEL NEWTON^ (DanieP, DanieP, Eichardi), son of Daniel. Jr.,

and Sarah ( -) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there April 14,

1705.

He married at Framingham, Mass., December 12, 1728, Sarah Hudson [writ-

ten "Hutson" in the record, an instance of their queer spelling in those times.

Also the name Daniel is given "David," but there was no David then living

who could have married in Massachusetts in 1728.

This wife Sar^ih had two children that are recorded in Southborough and there

may have been others.

Daniel Newton and Sarah Lawrence married in Southborough, December 25,

1745, I suppose to be a second marriage of Daniel Newton*. Where they lived

or where they died is unknown to me.

Daniel Newton was a soldier in the French and Indian War, in 1758 and in

1759, from the town of Marlborough. He may have been then resident of Marl-

borough. He would have been 54 years old at the last date.

CIIILDKEX.

480t;. i. Martha^, b. June 10, 1730 ; d., i)erhaps, at Atliol : m. in Southborough. April

30, 1747, Samuel Phillips, son of Ebenezer and Mary ( Smith t Phillips*

of Watertown. He was born at , June 22, 1726. aud died at Athol,

Jan. 2, 1810, aged 83 years. C. R. They lived in Southborough, where
their ten children were bom; then "removed, probably as late as 1771, or

later, to Athol, where he died." Their children were

:

4808. 1. Samuel' Phillips, b. May 10, 1748: d. at Athol, April 9, 1790.

4809. 2. Sarah" Phillips, b. Dec. 2, 1749; d. Dec. 10, 1749.

4S10. 3. Andrew' Phillips, b. Dec. 26, 1750.

4811. 4. ZedckiaJi" Phillips, b. Feb. 7, 1753; d. Feb. 21. 1754.

4812. 5. Jedekiah' Philips, b. Dec. 20, 1754.

4813. 6. John' Phillips, b. May 3. 1757; m. April 6, 1779, Huldah Amsdcn, dau.
of Jesse and Bettv (Ball) Amsden of Southborough, b. June 26, 1760.

4814. 7. Xathaniel' Phillips, b. April 15, 17.59.

4815. 8. Josiah' Phillips, b. May 11, 1761.

4816. 9. Elijah' Phillips, b. Jan. 23, 1764.

4817. 10. ilarif Phillips, b. March 20, 1766.

4807. ii. ZEDEKIA^^ b. Jan. 29, 1732-3 ; d. April — , 1733.

4698. EZEKIEL NEWTONS SE. (DanieP, DanieP, Richard^), son of Dan-
iel and Sarah ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there August
27, 1707. He died at Southborough, probably in the last part of the year 1787,

as his will was filed December 22, 1787.

ELIZ.4BETH -, and had Elizabeth, 1657 ;

• Andrew Phillips of Charlestown. Mass..
Ephraim, 1659 ; Andrew, bapt. aged 25. 1686-7 = b. abt. 1642.
Andrew Phillips (Andrew), b. abt. 1642; d. 1717; m. 1683, Sarah Smith, bapt. 1661,

dau. of Michael of Mlstic-side or Maiden. They had Andreio, 1687 ; Ehenezer, 1695 ; Joanna,
1697; Samuel.
Ebenezer Phillips (Andrew), b. Aug. 17, 1695; m. Maey Smith, b. 1697-8, dau. of

John, a tailor, and Ruth (Cutler) his wife. They had John, b. Sept. 11, 1722; Samuel, June
22, 1726, m. Martha Newton.
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He married at Marlborough, Mass., March 31, 1730, Tirzah Newton (1507),

daughter of Jonathan' and Bethia (Eice) Newton of Marlborough, where she

was born August 16, 1709. She died at Southborough, August 10, 1755, aged
46 years. She was the mother of six children.

He married (2) at Sherborn, Mass., May 25, 1757, Mrs. Mercy, Mary Morse,
widow of Obediah Morse* of Sherborn. and daughter of William and Sarah
(Goodenow) \Yalker:|: of Sudbury, Mass., where she was born October 30, 1706.

The date of her death is not recorded at Southborough. where she probably died

about 1777, or just before.

He married (3) at Southborough, May 19, 1779, Sarah Whiteing, for so is the

record, who had a daughter, Sarah Belknap, as shown by the will of Ezekiel

Newton, vSr., in which he provides for both of them, and appoints his widow,
Sarah, and son Ezekiel, executors.

This Ezekiel Newton of Southborough is called ''Sr." many times in the

town records, to distinguish him from the Ezekiel, son of iMoses, Jr., who is

called "Jr." of the same town.

The children of Ezekiel and Tirzah Newton were all born at Southborough.

He was a farmer in that town. He was appointed administrator of his father's

estate in 1748.

Ezekiel, Sr., either succeeded to, or bought in, a part of the grist mill that

was part of his grandfather's estate on Stony Brook.

The following is an abstract of the will of Ezekiel Newton. Sr.

17S7. Ezekiel Newton, Soiitliborougli, 431581^;.

Will, filed Dec. 22. ITS". (No other recorils.t About 8 pnai's. To wife S:irali the

use of the S.E. room with chamber, kitchen, and garret and cellar etc, during her life,

also one third of all crops and produce of farm, and one third income of grist mill to

the use of widow and her daughter. Sarah Belknap, while she remains my widow.
To wife also one heifer, use of horse & chaise, furniture, certain amount of wool, flax

etc. "so long as she remains my widow." To Sarah Belknap use of a room and a
chamber above and kitchen, use of horse, support by son Ezekiel, so long as she is

single.

To my son, Alexander 170 bushels of corn or its value
to my son Nehemiah 4.jS " " " " " "

TO my sou Daniel oi>0 " " "

To my daughter Elizabeth Mathews, certain household utensils

to my daughter Persis Gleasou certain household utensils

All the residue, real & personal, to son. Ezekiel. Sarah, widow, and son Ezekiel
appointed executors.

ciuliiren.

ELIz.\nETn', b. Feb. 10, 1731-2; d. . I do not feel sure I am right
about the marriages of this Elizabeth Newton. I give what I find on the
town records. I leave it for another to prove or disprove. She married
at Southborough, Dec. 12, 1750, Jonas Woods, son of David and Ruth

• Obediah JIorse'^ (Daniel*. DanieP, DanleP, Samuel Morse». from England to America in

163.5). son of Daniel and Susannah (Holbrookl Morse of Slierborn. Mass.. was Imrn there
Aug. 1.5. 1704 ; died there In 17,53. He inherited the homestead of his fatlier at Sherljorn
and continued to reside there. He married at Sudl)ury, Nov. 28. 172S. Mercv Walker,
daughter of Wiiiiam. and Ijy lier had ten children. He left a large estate. .\mong the
items of the inventory was "one negro manservant" valued at £.300. His widow, Mercv,
was appointed administratrix. Their fifth child was liciwjah jrorsifi. who m. Betsey Eames,
dau. of Henry and Uuth* (Newton, ,lohn', Jr.. .Tohn=) Hames. And their tenth child was
Mai/i ilors)' who m. Asahcl Newton' (Samuel*, ,Tr., Samuel', Daniel=).

t Wii.i.iAM \Vai,keii= (son of Thomas' of Boston and Sudbury) was horn at Sudbury July
22. Hinc, and died there Oct. 3. 1732. He m. there. May 6. lGS<i. Sarah Coodenow', bom
July 2, IGGG, In Sudhury. and was living In 1734. (She was dau. of Capt. Ji(iIN=, 1635-1721
(son of Edmund'. 1611-168S. ImmlRi-ant, 1038).
THOMAS Walker' (fr. of Wra.=). d. 1007, at Sudbury. He was an Innholder at Sudbury.

Was a teacher also. His widow, Marv, m. (2) Oapt. John Goodenow, above. He left to
her the "negro Sambo," to whom she gave his freedom at her decease.
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(Johiison) Woods* of Marlborough, where he was baptized Jan. 9, 1728-9.

C. R. He died . They lived in Southborough, where their four

children were born

:

4824. 1. Jonas" TVoods, Jr.. b. .Tan. 21. 1752; m. 1773. Hannah Ward.
4825. 2. Silas' Woods, b. Feb. 6, 1751 ; d. Oct. 24. 1755.

4826. 3. Elkaleth" Woods, b. Dec. 30. 1755; m. 1785, Abner Parlier (2d wf.).

4827. 4. Anne' Woods, b. Dec. 2, 1757.

"Elizabeth" Woods and .\sahel Mathis" (Mathews is the correct spelling)

married in Southborough. Nov. 25, 1760. He was the son of Daniel and

Eunice (Morse) JIathewst of Marlborough-Southborough, born in South-

borough, Aug. 9, 1732, and may be the Asahel Mathews who died there

Jan. 24, 1811. O. R. In his will her father gives "To my daughter,

Elizabeth Mathews," so there is no doubt about her having married a

Mathew.s. And also that she wa.s living when he made the will, probably

about 1786. She lived in Southborough. The children born there were

:

4828. .5. Lerina" Mathews, b. Jan. 29, 1702 ; m. 1783. Charles Ripley Burnjett.

4S29. 6. Eunice' Mathoos, b. Sept. 0, 1703 ; m. 1780, Peter Fay.

4830. 7. Oliver' Mathews, b. June 3, 1765 : m. 1790, Olive Nurse.

4831. 8. Charlotte' Mathews, b. April 7, 1767.

48:32. 9. Frederick' Mathews, b. Jan. 18, 1709.

4833. 10. Pattif Mathews, b. Sept. 7, 1772 : m. 1791. Josiah Bemis.

4833a. 11. Asahel' Mathews, b. Nov. 18. 1774: m. 1791, Martha Jlills.

4819. ii. Alexaxder^, b. Feb. 14, 1733 ; was living in 17SS, when he was the only

claimant, and by the order of the Judge the balance on account, in the

administration of the estate of Ezekiel Newton of Southborough (whom
I suppose to be his brother) was paid to him. He was a soldier of the

Revolution. An abstract of service : "Alexander Newton. Private in

Capt. Moses Harrington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment, muster roll,

Dec. 1770—Feb. 1777, credited to Southborough. Enlisted Dec. 20, 1776,

to serve until March 1, 1777. Also, in Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbee's Co.,

Col. Job Cushings regiment, enlisted Sept. 12, 1777, discharged Nov. 29.

1777. serve<l in Northern department. Roll sworn to at Worcester."

4820. Tiii. NEIrEMIAH^ b. June 23, 1736; m. Elizabeth Morse.

4821. iv. Peesis', b. Feb. 18, 1741 ; d. . I suppose this is the Persis Newton
who married at Southborough, Jan. 6, 1763, as his second wife, Daniel

Gregory of Framingham, son of Daniel and Sarah (Fames) Gregory?, of

Framingham, where he was born Feb. 16, 1733-4. They lived near Saxon-

• David Woods* (John'), b. Jan. 5, 1696, at Marlborough; d. Southborough, Feb. 16, 1774;
res. Southborough ; Deacon of the Church ; m. at Marlborough, Jan. 26. 1725-6. C. R.,

Ruth Johnsox. dau. of William' (.Jonathan-, Wm.M and Hannah (2d wf. ) .Johnson of Marl-

borough, where she was born Jan. 16. 1702. [She was granddaughter of Mary Newton!'

(Rlchardi), wf. of Jonathan Johnson=. Sr.] Their children were: David^, In Marlborough.

1727 ; Jonas^, 1729 ; m. Elizabeth Newton : Martha'^, 1736 ; Rtith^, 1738.
JOHN. "Jr." (s. John=). b. April 20, 1670: m. (1) July 8. 1734, Martha . who d.

April 1, 1697; and he m. (2), about 1711, Patience . Four children, the oldest

being David', 1696.
DBA. John Woods= (s. .Johni, Sr.), b. May 8. 1641; d. April 5, 1716, aged 75; m. Lydia

. who d. Sept. 24. 1723 ; a man of some prominence in Marlborough ; elected Deacon,

1704. Nine children. The oldest was John', h. 1670.
JoH.v WooDsS Sb.. the immigrant ; of Sudlniry, and a petitioner tor Marlborough ; shared

In the divisions of the land ; was selectman in 1663. '64 and '6.5 ; was one of the early

members of the church. His wife was Mary , probably Parmenter ; tor in his will,

dated Nov. 26, 1677, and proved March S, 1678-9, he mentions his wife ; "father I'armenter" ;

son-in-law John Bellows; and sons. John", Isaac^ and James'; who were all born at Sud-

bury. WId. Mary Woods died at Marlborough. Aug. 17, 1690. aged 80. He died at Marl-

borough. July 10, 1678, aged 68. The dau. was Mary', "Wid. Mary Bellows, Sr." died Sept.

16. 1707.

t John Mathews, M.D., m. (1) at Marlborough, Sept. 20, 1686, Mary Johnson, dau. of

Jonathan and Mary (Newton^) Johnson of Marlborough, where she was born Sept. 9, 1664.

She had four children and died June 22. 1710. aged 46. He m. (2) at Marlborough, 1713.

Sarah Garfield. He resided in the south part of Marlborough and was set oft to Southborough.
His wife Mary received her portion from her father, who by will gave to her husband hia

"Coopering Tools." [See will of Jonathan Johnson, Sr.] His children were; Lydia, 1691;
d. 1706 ; Ruth, 1693 ; John, 1695 : Daniel. 1697 ; m. Eunice Morse.
Daniel Mathews (John), b. March 16. 1697; d. May 22, 1755; m. at Marlborough,

Nov. it, 1724, Eunice Morse, dau. of Samuel and Grace ( ) Morse of Marlborough,
where she was bapt. Sept. 16, 1705. "Mrs. Eunice Mathis and James Wark" m. July 27,

1768. Fourteen children. The fifth was Asahel, b. Aug. 9, 1732; m. Elizabeth (Newton)
Woods.

§ Daniel Gregory', McGregor of Watertown Farms (Weston), m. Dec. 20, 1693, Eliza-

33
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ville. She bore him five children. He was burned to death in firing land.

June 15, 1709. "His widow married and moved to Southborough."
"Persis Gregory of Framingham. and Phinihas Gleason," intention of

marriage in Westborough, Nov. !). 1771. The.v had five children born in

Westborough. I do not find either his death or hers. She was living about
1787, when her father gives in his will "To my daughter Persis Gleason."

Her children were born—the first five in Framingham, the last five in

Westborough, namely

:

4834. 1. Persis" Grcgorij, b. Oct. 15, 1703 ; m. Newton of Southborough.
4835. 2. Josiah" Gregory, b. Jlay 17. 17(i5 ; d. .Tune 20. 1705.

4830. 3. Sarah" Greqori/ (twin I. b. Sept. 24. 1700.

4837. 4. Daiiiil" Gnvoni (twin*, b. Sept. 24, 1700.

4S38. 5. Xuhhit i;n;uni. b. Sept. 5. 1708.

4839. 0. Jo.tiuh CI, „.<,, n. b. July 8, 1772.

4840. 7. Kathcrine" Gleason. b. Oct. 20. 1773.

4841. 8. EUjah' Gleason. b. Dec. 31, 1775.

4842. 9. Bettee" Gleason. b. Jan. 7. 1777.

4843. 10. Phhiehas" Gleason. b. April 7, 1779.

4822. tv. EzEKiEL'-, b. Aug. 14 or 30, 1745 ; m. Tabitha.

4823. tvi. Daniel', b. May 20, 1749 : m. Mary Rice.

4700. WILLIAM NEWTON^ (DanieF, DanieP, Kichardi), son of Daniel

and Sarah ( ) Newton of !irarlborough, Mass., was born there, November
29, 1711. He died .

He married at Framing-ham, Mass., December 1, 1737, Elizabeth Wright,

daughter of Edward and Hannah ( ) Wright* of Framingham, where she

was born March 11, 1716-17. She died .

Mr. Newton continued to reside in Marlborough after his marriage. The
births of his first six children are recorded there, the last two I do not find.

In the French and Indian War, in 1757, his name appears among the list of

"Alarm men" attached to the Company of Capt. Jonathan Weeks, organized in

Marlborough. The older men, or those otherwise exempt, were organized into

"alarm lists," to be ready for any emergency at home while the younger men
marched as occasion required. AVilliam Newton would be about 46 years old at

this time.

The United States Census, 1790, gives W' illiam Newton of Marlborough, head

of a family consisting of himself, one male above sixteen years, one male below

sixteen ,vears, and two .females.

CniLDIiE.N'.

4844. i. S.U!.\u\ b. Auk. 1. 17;'..S: d. at Dcdham, ilass.. Nov. 12, 1822, aged 85,

C. li. : m. Saiiuiil I^Mvis cil' l>cdham. who was living there in 1821, and
appeared for his wife in tlu' ndniinistratiou of her brother William's

estate.

BF.Tii ItiiiuxsoN, dau. of William. He d. March lit), 1736. Five children; the oldest was
Daniel. l(iU.">.

Daniel (;iii:(ioiiV= (DanieP). b. Doc. 9, 1695; d. .Tiuie -.>, 173S, at Framingham; m. there,

.Iiilv 1.'!. it:;;;. S.Mt.vii E.^.mks of FramlnghanL 'I'liiw hail at Framingham. DunUP. h. I'd'. Iti,

17:ja-t ; Jusiah', h. 17:!6 : J./a/ih-', li. 17:iS.

Danikl GiiKooiiv-' (Daniel-), h. Fel). 10, ITM.'i-l ; d. .Tune 1.".. 1709: res. Framingham; m.

(1) July 1, I"").'), AliIfiAiL Katon, who died April :20, 17.59. She had .Voo/i', b. May 1. 17."i6 ;

Daniel', b. Oct. i:i, 17.")7. d. y. ; and the father m. (2) 176:!, I'krsis Nkwtox of Soiithhorough.

IMiixKAs (JLEAsoN and Ueuecca Allen, m. at Sudbury April 6, 1732. They had three sons

h. In Siidhury. One was I'hlnehas, b. Aug. 10, 1732, who may be (he one who m. I'ersis (New-

tun i (iregory.
1;ii\vaui) WiiicHT ( ). b. . "Cai'T. Edwauu" d. Aug. 7. 1703; m. In Sud-

bury, .Tune 18. 1(!."'.9. IIanxaii Kishn. who d. wld. May 18. 170S. 'I'hiy lived In Sudbury and

had there Ilannnh. KiOii ; Diinitlni. 1(i62; Sarah, 1064; Mary, 1666; Elizaheth. 1668, d. y.

;

.Abigail, 1G72 ; Edward. Ili77; Mnrllin, 1081. (It does not seem as though those were all

one woman's children. 10. N. L. 1

FuwAiii) WuiciiT (I sup. sun "f i:<lw i, l>. March 18, 1677, in Sudbury; m. Hannah ;

res. In Fninilnghiim. They bad lii'iv \rhrmiali, b. 17017?] in Sudbury; Besaleel, 1710;
Willi'iin. 1711: Tahitha. 1713; Muni. 1711; Klizabeth, March 11. 1716-17; Hannah, 1719;
l:dir„nl'. 17--'o-1,
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4845. ii. Catuerixe=, b. Nov. 1, 17S9 ; d. . She was living at Leverett, Mass.,

in 1S21 ; ni. at Southborougb. Aug. 8. 1758. John Stockwell. 3d. of Lev-

erett, where they re.sided. He was living in 1821 and appeared for his

wife in the administration of her brother's estate. I suppose he was a

half-brother of her sister's husband. James Stockwell, and son of David

and Marcy (1st wife) Stockwellt of Sutton, where he was baptized Nov.

13. 1737. " They had one child that died in Athol ; and probably other

children in Leverett. Child was

:

4852. 1. Emmons" Stocliccll, b. ; d. Sept. 22, 1777.

4S4G. iii. Tabitha^, b. May 7, 1741; d. ; m. at Marlborough, Nov. 3, 17G7,

Job Burnham, then of Littleton, son of Josiah and Ann ( ) Burn-

ham of Hopkinton, where he was born Dec. 15, 1740. He died before

1821. Thpy resided at Littleton, Mass., and had four children. He
married (21 at Hopkinton, Dec. 11, 1777. Abigail Merritt. Children of

Tabitha were :

4853. 1. Daniel'- Burnham, b. ; heir to his uncle's estate, and living in

1821.

4&54. 2. Moses' Burnham, b. ; heir to his uncle's estate, and living in 1821.

4855. 3. Sttllt/" Burnham, b. : heir to her uncle's estate. 1821; m. John

Gallot. They were both living and signed the necessary papers in the

administration of the estate.

4856. 4. Susanna' Burnham. b. ; living in 1821; m. at Hopkinton, Mass.,

Nov. 11, 1811, Abraham Loker, who represented her in the settlement

of her uncle's estate in 1821.

4847. iv. Eliz.^beth', b. April 3, 1743: m. at Athol, Mass., Dec. 6, 17C9. James

Stockwell, son of David and Rebecca (McClallan) Stockwell of Sutton,

where he was baptized May 14, 17.50. At marriage he was "of Warwick,"

and both had died before 1821, when their children became heirs of her

brother William Newton. Their children were probably born at Warwick.

Two of them were baptized at Athol. The following list of tlieir children

is meager of dates, and there may have been others. Children were

:

4857. 1. Phebt'- Stoclnrdl. b. ; bapt. Nov. 23. 1772. C. R.

4858. 2. Elijah' Stoclirrll. b. ; bapt. Nov. 22, 1772. C. R. Res. in New
York State In 1821, and represented by Attorney Jonathan Edmands.

4859. 3. James R.' Stucku-ell. b. ; living in 1821, and represented by his

brother-in-law, Reuben Bridge.

48G0. 4. Sallu' StockiceH, b. ; m. Ceorge (or Edward) McFadden. They
were living in 1821, and were represented by Attorney Jonathan
Edmands. Living in New York State.

48('>1. 5. Rebecca' StockieeU. b. ; m. Reuben Bridge. Both were living in

1821, and he represented their interests in the settlement of her uncle

William's estate.

4848. v. WiLLiAir, b. May 13, 1745: d. at Marlborough, March 2, 1821, aged 76.

lie was a farmer in Marlborough, and never married. His sister lived

with him and survived him twenty-one years. His estate was distributed

among his sisters and their heirs, in the manner set forth in the legal

documents given below. I am indebted to these papers for much in com-
piling a record of this family. The paiiers in settlement of the estate are

many; but all are interesting, as illustrating the manner of those times.

The many names of persons then living there, as well as the traced auto-

graphs, are well worth preserving. In the twenty-four legal paper's there

is much printed matter which is here left out as usual and unimportant.

The size, condition, material and general appearance of the papers, as

described by the copyist, is all very interesting, I make no apology for the

space given to them.

t DAVin Stockwell married Marcy ; resided in Sutton, where they had two chil-

dren liorn and five children baptized. He m. (2) at Sutton. March 11, 1745, Rebecca
McCr.ALLAN, and had two other children bapt. the same day. The children were ; Jeremiah
and Joseph, ItSl ; Ephraim, 17.3.3; Manj. 17.35: John, bapt. Nov. 13, 1737; Abifjail, 1741;
Evens, 1742; and last. David and James, bapt. Jlay 14, 1750,

There were many families of Stockwell in Sutton. The oldest of aii was Capt. John
Stockwell. who died "March 2!). 1778. aged almost 91 years. Old age." I suppose his

wife was Marv. They had a son Xathaniel, b. 1720. I suppose the John, Jv., was his son.

Said John, Jr., m. (1) 1730, Margaret Smith (two children) ; m. (2) Lydia Elliot (five chil-

dren) ; m. (3) Lydia King, 1749 [and per. (4) Abigail). This John, Jr., and 2d wife had
a son. John. h. March 9. 1740, who may have been "John 3d" but it seems to me the son
of David (above) was "John .3d," Ijcing liorn first.
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4849. vi. P.ARTiiOLOMEw'', b. May 4, 1749 : nothing further of him. He probably died

unmarried, and before 1821, as he is not mentioned in the administration

of his brother William's estate, who is said to have "left no brother."

He may have died in childhood.

4850. vii. Lucy", b. about 17.")1 : d. at Marlborough, "Miss Lucy Newton, May 19,

1842, aged 91, G. S. 5." Burial in "Farms Cemetery." beside her

brother. She always lived with him and kept house for him. It is a

satisfaction to read in the court records : "At the request of the heirs

they set off all the real estate to Lucy Newton." containing "the home-

stead," "The pasture," "The Gravel Pit Hill Wood Lot." and the

"Pew in the Meeting House." Thus she was permitted to complete a

useful life in familiar surroundings.

48.51. viii. Olive\ b. ; was living in 1821; m. at Marlborough, March 25. 1790,

Charles Eames of Leverett, where they were living in 1821. He signs his

name Charles Emes in the administration of William Newton's estate, in

right of his wife.

15905. Oldest Series. William Newton. 1821.

1—

M

William Newton, admors memo & bond April S<i 1821— Letter in Vol. 212 Page 15

#1
"To the Honorable .Tames Prescott Esqr. Judge of Probate of Wills &c for the County
of Middlesex. It being Inconvinient for either of the Heirs of William Newton late of

Marlborough Deceased to administer on the Estate of the .said deceased, we hereby

signify the same to your Honor & request that Jonathan Edmands of Framlngham be

appointed to that Trust.
Lucy Newton

Dan' Bnrnam
Jloses Burnam

Salley Gallot

#2
To the Honorable James Prescott Esqr. Judge of Probate of Wills for the County of

Middlesex
Sir: William Newton late of Marlborough decea.sed was a Bachelor about 76 years of

Age, he left no Brother he had six Sisters four of whom are now living the other two
have left heirs, one of his Sisters was never Married but has always lived with him
& kept his House She is now about 70 years two of the others now live in the Town
of Leverett about 70 miles distant the other lives at Uedham, their Husbands are all

old Men the Heirs which were present wished to have M^ Jonathan Edmands admin-
istrator on Jlf. Newtons Estate and desired me to write to the other Heirs on the

Subject I have had no return from those at Leverett but from my acquaintance with

them I presume there will be no objection I have seen M" Lewis of Uedham who is

content & wishes that Mi' Edmands may be appointed to that Trust—I also hereby
Certify that Ephraim Ilagar and Warren Nixon wlio have signed a Bond with M''.

Edmands for the faithful discharge of his Trust as Administrator on the Estate of

William Newton deceased are both Freeholders and in my opinion are amply suffi-

cient for the Purpose.

Framlngham
March 25il' 1821. John Trowbridge

(; ran ted.

#3
To the IIonor:ibl.' .lames Prescott Esquire Etc.

The Jleniorlal of .loiiiillinn Edmands of Framlngham Yeomau.
IJepresents. that

William Newton, Ycoiiian, Kic. within three months last died Intestate leaving an
estate unadminislcred, never having been Married: Etc
The next of kin have declined ad"'" and requested your iiclilioner to be appointed
Thereto. That he Is eligible & Can give the Bond. Etc

Siguoil Jonathan Edmands
Tlwn follows tlie Decree

Signed by
James Prescott J. Prob.
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as principal

all of Framingham

#4
William Newton. Bond of Admr,

Jonathan Edmands Yeoman
Ephraim Hager 1 Yeoman
Warren Nixon 1- Yeoman

as sureties
J

Gave Bond for $10,000.00

3rd. April 1821.

Mary Rice (Signed)

Jewel Parmenter

Jonathan Edmands
Ephraim Hager

Warren Nixon

April 3d. 1S21. Examined approved & ordered to be filed —
James Prescott J Prob

#51/2

Court. (James Prescott. '1 apt<l John Trowbridge Esqr. ]

Jo.siah Warren Y'eoman. ! „ . ,

Ephraim Hager.
J

Frammgham

to appraise the estate.

(Printed form and contains the Justices certificate of their oath.)

#5
William Newton's Inventory Copy fld Lib 158 fol 383

Homestead Including Land. 140 A. & bldgs.
|

in Marlborough
)

16 Acres Pa.sture Framm. & Marlboro.
514 " in Marlborough
a pew in Rev. Mr. Bucklands Meeting House

April 3. 1821.

3.080.00

160.00

5r>.oo

12.00

3.307.00
personal inc. Li%'estock. Farming tools House-

'

hold Furniture. Wearing apparel, and the
following Notes of Hand.
Elijah Sanderson's 106.50
Peter Newton's • 19.08
ilartin Dadmun's 427.00 ] 1.342.12
John Stockwell's 65.00
Caleb Newton's 201.40
Charles Eames's 21.37
Elijah Saundus's 12.25

4S"one five dollar bill Wiscasset Bank 3.00

Framingham
March 21st 1821 John Trowbridge "1

Josiah Warrun I appraisers
Ephraim Hager

J

(Signed) James Prescott J. Prob.

(Jonathan Edmands administrator's petition to sel

James Prescott, Judge of Probate, April 3, 1821.)

the personal estate. Granted by

(Jonathan Edmands files, Oct 10, 1821, his affidavit that he published his notice of
appointment as administrator. See Lib. 301-230.)

(Signed) Saml P. P. Fay J. Prob.

(Jonathan Edmands files his detailed account sales on printed form, showing in sep-
arate columns the valuation of each article in the appraisers' valuation, the price it sold
for and a column for the gain and loss and a column for the buyer's name. This is four
pages long. I will give the purchasers' names as this list may be of interest.)
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Jesse Pratt
Samuel Lewis
Joseph Parmenter
William Walkup
Ezekiel Howe
Levi Cutting (Cotting)

Thomas Hastings
Abraham Loker
Lucy Newton
N. Rand

"

S. Hastings

(The sale realized a small loss of $4.03, and took place April 13, 1821, at Marlborough.
His acknowledgement was taken by Saml P. P. Fay, Judge of Probate, on Oct. 10, 1821.)

Martin Dadmuu
Matthew Gilibs

Abraham Gibbs
John Gal lot

Adam Howe
Israel Howe
I. Howe
William Barnes
Truman Hager
Ezra Parmenter

Josiah Bartlett

Jacob Barns
Daniel Winch
John Boyd
Amariah Forrister

Peter Coolidge
Aaron Arnold
Joseph Arnold
Levi Winch
Jonathan Sawiu

Joseph Williams
Charles Eames
Josiah How 2nd
.T. Edmands
John Trowbridge
Elijah Saunders
Buckley Parmenter
Ephraim Hager
Windsor Childs

(?) Tayntor

#9
(Jonathan Edmands' first account of his administration, showing he charged himself

with personal property as appraised and some few thing.s found later, i

Paid Elias Parmenter 3.51. John Trowbridge for services 4.75. .Tosiah Warren 2.25.

Eph™ Hager 2.25, ilartin Dadmun on account 107.15. Abner Wheeler the Auctioneer 4.00,

Dr. B. W. Hildreth 2.00. Saml. Chapman for cofEn 3 50. attending appraisal 2.25. probate
time 4.50, probate fees 8.63, articles lost and used 3.50, posting the sale notices and
adtg. 1.75, attending sale 2 days 2.00, paid advtsg 1.00. time and trouble in the adm. so

far 10.00, loss on sale 4.03, preparing this account (4.00) and one day (2.00) at court

COO, paid office dues 9.20.

(This document was signed by the following persons. I

Charles Ernes, John Trowbridge (attorney for Lucy Newton). Josiah Stockwell
(attorney for John Stockwell). Abraham Loker, John Gallot, Danl. Burnam. Moses
Burnam, Reuben Bridge, Reuben Bridge (attorney for .Tames Stockwell), Samuel
Lewis X '^'s mark.

(Judge Pay's printed decree, allowing this account, etc., is pasted on and dated Oct. 10,

1821.)

#10
(Lucy Newton, spinster, of Marlborough, petitions Judge Fay in printed form for a

division of the real estate, claiming her portion is one-sixth. Jonathan Edmands signs

for her as her attorney. To this i>etition is pasted another one of the same tenor, hand-
written, and signed by) :

Charles Emes, Samuel I^ewis X 1"^; mark, Danl. Burnam, .Tosiah Stockwell (attorney

for John Stockwell), Reuben Bridge (for himself and Jas. Stockwell), Elijah Stockwell.

Geo. McFadden & Sally McF in her right

—

N. B. we take the liberty to reccommend to Your Honour
William TTunt Esqr of Sudbury
Willard Newton Esqr. of Southborough

S-
as a committee

& .Toshua Trowbridge Gent™ of I<'ramingham

(The following is also pasted on.)

I Jonathan Edmunds Attorney for Jolui Gallet in right of his wife, .Vbraham Loker
in right of his wife & Moses Burnam : and a agent dul.v appointed to Elijah Stockwell

& Edward JIcFaddou & Sally his wife in her right they being out of the Commonwealth,
hereby take notice for the above persons, of the foregoing petition, & hereby consent that

partition of said real estate be made, I also certify that the said petitioners, together

with the persons whose names are born on this paper are all the persons interested in

said real estate.

Jonatlian Edmunds.

Midd

(On the second inside page of the printed jiotition is the jiriiili'd form of the court'

order and has in it the names suggested by I he licirs.)

William Hunt Esqr of Sudbury
Joshua Trowbridge Gentleman of Framingham (

Willard Newton of Southborough in Worcester Co. Esquire
Oct 10. 1821

(This committee decree is signed by Judge Fay.)
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(This memorandum is on the back of clocnment 4^10.)

Charles Ernes & Olive Ernes in her right, Saml. Lewis in right of his wife, Lucy
Newton, Jno. Stockwell in right of his wife

—

Children of James & Stockwell : Elijah Stockwell, James S- , Sally McFad-
den wife of Geo. McF., wife of Reuben Bridge.

Children of Mrs. Burnam wife of .Tob B : Daniel B , JMoses B ,

wife of John Gallot, wife of Ab'' Loker.

11 13—18
William Newton real estate, settlment eft

Jan>- 5"! 1822. Lib 1-tO fol -IIG.

to be paid in one year & interest G per cent.

Accepted Jany 8* S. P. P. Fay

#11
(Printed form. Court's (Judge Fay I order of partition given (Oct. 10, 1821) to Hunt,

Trowbridge and Newton. Under the signature of Judge Fay is the certificate of John
Trowbridge, Judge of Probate, that he administered the oath to the three committeemen.
Dated Oct. 23, 1821.

#13
The Committees division of the Real Estate which they called $3,881.00
at the request of the heirs. They set of all the r. e to Lucy
Newton Containing the following lots of Land with the buildings
thereon and the pew in the church,

r The Homestead (153 A.) joining Ames heirs, John Temple, Daniel Winch,
$3,519.00 i Wm Hager, John Harrington. Heirs of Daniel Hayden Stephen Morse

[ Heirs Robert Ames and Stephen Ames,

f, ,- ^-.(^ ( Pasture called "Pratt" Pasture. (10 A.) joining land of Azariah Forrester
*

' ^ Wm Hager. Adam How.

I

( The Gravel Pit Hill Wood Lot. (51/2 A) joining land of Isaac Gibbs. Joseph
1^
Hemenway. Daniel Darling Ephraim Hager.

80.00

35.00 ]
pew in Meeting House.

And as there are six legal heirs a share will be $G4C.83
which Lucy is to pay to each of the following.

(Sarah) Samuel Lewes & Wife of Dedham. She a Sister
(Catherine) John Stockwell & Wife of Leverett. " " "

(Olive) Charles Eams & Wife of " " "

deceased Heirs of James Stockwell of Warwick whose wife was a sister

deceased (Tabitha) Heirs of Job Burnam late of Littleton " " " " "

Signed 2-lth Oct. 1821.

Given under our hands this twenty fourth Day of October in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight Hundred and twenty one.

(Signatures to the partition) :

William Hunt, .Joshua Trowbridge, Willard Nowton.

Countersigned by Danl Burnam, Danl Burnam (attorney for Moses Burnam), Charles
Ernes, Reuben Bridge, Reuben Bridge (attorney for James Stockwell), Josiah Stockwell
(attorney for .John Stockwell), John Gallot, Abraham Loker, Lucy Newton x her mark,
Samuel Lewis X his mark, Jonathan Edmands (attorney for Elijah Stockwell), Edward
& Sally McFadden.

(The decree of Judge Fay (two pages pasted on) does not give the name of James
Stockwell's wife but gives the detailed specifications of the settlement and settles the
whole property on Lucy, she having paid all of them except the McFaddens, Elijah
Stockwell and Samuel Ijewes (or Lewis). The Judge was satisfied that she had given
security to pay these and ordered her to do so within one year, with interest at G per cent,
and ordered this settlement to be recorded. Dated Jan. S, 1822.1

#14
(Received from Lucy Newton, to whom the real estate of William Newton was

assigned. "Six hundred & Forty six Dollars and eighty three cents," and for payment
of which sum they released their right therein. Dated Nov. 3. 1821.)

(Signed) John Stockwell, Catherine Stockwell X her mark. Attest Dexter Stockwell.
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#1".

(A similar written receipt and release, and of same date, for one hundred and sixty-one

dollars and seventy cents.)

(Signed! James Stockwell. Attest David Stockwell.

#1G
(A similar written receipt and release, and of same date, for one hundred and sixty-one

dollars and seventy cents.)

(Signed) Reuben Bridge, Rebeckah Bridge. Attest Eli Stockwell.

#17

Oct 29tli 1821. We ch. & heirs of Job & Tabitha Burnam Etc re'd from Lucy Newton
Six hundred forty six Dollars & Eighty-three cents for Etc.

(Signed) Danl Burnam, Danl Burnam (attorney for Moses Burnam), John Gallot,

Sally Gallotte >( I'ei' mark, Susanna Loker, Abraham Loker.

#18
(Same date. Receipt for $646.83.)

(Signed) Charles Emes, Olive Emes. Attest Susan Broad.

#12

^ Samuel 1*. P. Fay. Judge of Probate, gives to Jonathan Edmands of Framingham,

the right to represent the heirs now out of the Commonwealth, viz. : Elijah Stockwell,

Edward McFadden and his wife Sally, in the partition of Wm. Newton's estate, provided

for by decree of court, Oct. 10, 1821. Dated Oct. 10. 1822.

(Signed) Saml. P. P. Fay Judge of Probate.

#10, 20, 21.

Know all men by these presents, that we Lucy Newton of Marlborough Spinster as

principal & John Trowbridge of Framingham in said County Esqr. & Ephraim Hagar
of said Framingham, Teoman, as Sureties are holden & Stand firmly bound & obliged

unto Samuel Lewis of Dedham in the County of Norfolk, husbandman, and Sarah Lewis

wife of the said Samuel, in the full Sum of twelve hundred Dollars to be paid unto the

said Samuel Lewis & Sarah Lewis, their heirs, Executors, Administrators or Assigns.

—

To the true payment whereof we do bind ourselves & each of us. our, and each of our

heirs. Executors and Administrators jointly & severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals. Dated the eighth day of January in the year of our Lord one

thousand eight hundred twenty two.

The condition of this Obligation is such, that whereas the Hon. Saml p p Fay Judge

of the Court of Probate in and for the County of Middlesex, by his order or decree of

even date with these presents, made for the settlement of the real estate of William

Newton, Late of Marlborough, in the said County of Middlesex, yeoman, deceased

intestate, made in pursuance to a report of the Commissioners for that purpose hath

assigned & settled her above bonnden Lucy Newton, her heirs, and assigns forever, the

whole of the Real Estate of the said deceased & in & by said decree has ordered that

the above bounden Lucy pay to the said Samuel and Sarah Lewis the sum of six hundred

& forty six Dollars & eighty-six cents, on or before the Eighth day of January next, with

interest after the rate of six percent.

Now therefore if the said Lucy assignee as aforesaid or the .said John Trowbridge and
Ephraim Ilager, or either of them, their or either of their heirs, executors or adminis-

trators shall well and truly pay to the said Samuel I^wis & Sarah I^ewis their Executors
Administrators or assigns tlie said sum of six hundred & forty six Dollars & eight six

cents with interest agreeably to the said decree & according to the true intent & Jleaning

thereof without fraud or delay: then the above written obligalinn to be void, otherwise

to abide & remain in full force & vertue.

Signed, scaleil iV; (Iclivercii in ])rosence of

]
her

Martin Dadmun I Lucy X Newton
J

mark
Susan Parmenter .Tohn Trowbridge

Ephraim Uager
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#22
The second account of Jonathan Edwards Administrator on the Estate of

William Newton late of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex yeoman
deceased intestate in which said administrator charges himself with the

Ballance of his first account amounting to $1167 : 46
also with Interest on said Ballance to Febr 10 163 : 40
also with Rent for the Real Estate Reed April the 1. 1822 70 : 00
also with Interest on s'l Rent to Feb. 10 1S24 7 : 70

$1408 : 68
And prays allowance for the following charges (vizt

October 20 1821 Said Warren Nixon for making inquiry respecting Land Sold

for taxes : 50
Paid for Recording a Mortguage : 67

24 Paid the Committee for appraising and making a distribution of

the Real Estate 12 : 75
To notifying the Committee & Surveyor 2 : 00
To 3 Days atending s<i Committee & Surveyor 3 : 00
To Interest on the above to Feb 10 1824 2 : 54
Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 18 : 00
Paid Moses Woodward on Account 4 : 79
Paid Mary Dexter for Bread : 63
Paid J Trowbridge Esqr for swearing ye Committee : 50

29 Paid Lucy Newton in part for Service 205 : 34
To Interest 38 : 08

Dec 4 Paid Daniel Darling for diging a Grave 2 : 00

$350 : 80

January Amount brought forward .... 350 : 80
1-1822 To a journey to Dedham to obtain Samiel Lewiss signiture to

the distribytion of Real Estate 3 : 00
5 Paid Lucy Newton in part for Services 40 : 00
8 To attending Probate Court at Cambridge to return the report of

the Committee of distribytion 4 : 00
Probate Fees same time 3 : GO

19 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 200 : 00
Interest 16 : 40

Feb' 5 To Loss on a Wizcaset Bank bill 00 : 75
March 4 Paid Jonas Claye for surveying 2 : 00
March 9 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 17 : 00

23 Paid Samuel Lewes for Lucy Newton for D'' 15 : 00
To Interest 3 : 77

Jone 8 Paid Micah Gibbs for shoes 1:17
Paid Martin Dadmun for boarding the Committe &e 3 : 75

Nov 19 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 100 : 00
Paid Benjn Wheeler &c Co for W. I Good for the Auction 2 : 52

January 4
1823 Paid Lucy Newtons Attorney in part for her services 160 : 10

To Interest 19 : 18
January
8 1824 Paid Lucy Newton on Notes 176 : 00

Paid Lucy Newton in full for her services 184 : 56
To making the Account & sending it to the Probate Oflice 1 : 50
To extra Time & Expences 5 : 00
To Interest 1 : 83

Amt. carried forward .... 1319 : 53

Amount brot forward .... 1319 : 53
1824 Jany Pa Mr Carter for going to probate office & printing office .' $0 : 37
" " For time & expence in notifying the heirs 5 . 00

Pd B. Russell for advirtising 1 . 25
Febfy lO'h Attending probate CX to .settle this one 3 50

Paid office dues 2 98

$1332 : 63
Balance in admrs hands now to be Distributed among next of kin 75 : 95

$1408758
S. P. P. Fay J. Prob

% alld & ordered filed.
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#23
(On presenting liis second account Jonathan Edmands was ordered to notify all the

interested parties to the Wm. Newton estate to be present at the Probate Court at

Concord, ilass., on the second Tuesday of February next, by personal service on those

within fourteen miles, and notifying others by publication in "Columbian Sentinel"

printed in Boston. "Given under mv hand and seal at Cambridge this" "Eighth day of

January A.D. 1S24.")

(Signed 1 Sami. P. P. Fay Judge of Probate.

Middlesex ss. To the h^irs at Law and all otliers interested in the estate of William
Xewton. late of Marlborough in said County. Teoman. deceased, intestate.

Whereas .Jonathan Edmands administrator of the Estate of said deceased, has pre-

sented the Second account of his administration upon the estate of said deceased.

You are hereby notified to appear at a Court of Probate to be holden at Concord in

and for said County on the Second tuesday of February next to shew cause, if any you
have, against the allowance of th'e same.

Witness Saml P. P. Fav .Judge of Probate at Cambridge
this Eighth day of January A. D. 1824.

Isaac Fiske Register.

Middlesex ss. Framingham Febry 10. I have served this citation as above ordered.

Jonathan Edmands Admr.

Middlesex ss. Febry lO'ii A. D. 1824. Personally appeared Jon" Edmands above named
and made oath to the truth of this return by him subscribed

Befor me. S. P. P. Fay J. Pr.

#24
William Newtons estate Distribution of

Febs- lOth 1824 Copy deld Lib 148 Fol 148

Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

At a Court of Probate holden at Concord within and for the County of Jliddlesex, on
the tenth day of February A D 1824

Whereas it has appeared to the lion. Sami P. P. Fay Esqr. Judge of said Court from
the account of Jonathan Edmands this day allowed as admr of the Estate of William
Newton late of Marlborough in said County, Yeoman, deceased, intestate, that the debts

and charges already arisen agaiast said Estate are fully paid and satisfied, and that a

balance still rests in said Admrs hands, amounting to the sum of seventy five dollars

and ninity five cents, which is to be distributed to and among the next of kin of said

deceased, after paying such charges as may hereafter arise.

It is therefore decred by me the said Judge, that said Admor distribute and pay out the

same as follows

:

That he retain to pay future charges five dollars 05 cents $ 5.95

That he pay to Lucy Newton 11.66

That he pay to Charles Eames in right of his wife Olive 11.6(>

That he pay to Sami Lewis in right of his wife Sarah (dec'd) 11.66

That he pay to Catherine Stockwell 11.66

That he pay to Daniel Burnam
_

2.91

That he pay to Jloses Burnam 2.91

That he pay to John Gallot in right of his wife 2.91

That he pay to Abraham Loker in right of his wife 2.91

That he pay to Elijah Stockwell 2.91

That he pay to James Stockwell 2.91

That he pay to George JIcFadden in right of his wife 2,91

That he pay to IJeuben Bridge in right of his wife 2.91

lost in distribution OS

75.95

All of which sums amouni to the aforesaid balance and arc to bo paid lo them or their

respective legal representatives

Witness the said Sam'. P. P. Fay Judge as aforesaid under his liaiid at the Court
aforesaid.

S. P. P Fay ^

IJecord Examined Attest Isaac Fiske Ueg""

(N. B. In the real estate documents McFadden's name was Edward and Jonathan
Edmands is also given Edwards.)
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4703. KOBEET XEWTOX* (Daniel-, Daniel-, Eichard»), son of Daniel and

Sarah ( ) Xewton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there April 30, 1720.

He married at Soiithborough, Ajiril 24. 1744, Mary Mills.

Eobert and Mary Newton lived in Southborough until after their four chil-

dren were born.

CnlLDREX.

4862. i. Rebecca', b. July 4. 1745 ; d. Oct. 20, 1760.

4863. ii. SARAII^ b. .Tulv 9, 1749.

4864. iii. JIart=, b. .July 12. 17.52.

4865. iv. R0BERT^ b. April 10, ll'io.

4726. HEZEKIAH NEWTON* (Isaac^ DanieP, Eichard'), son of Isaac

and Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 28,

1719. He died at Paxton, Mass., February 4, 1786, in his 67th year. His grave-

stone in Paxton cemetery is inscribed

:

"Death is a debt to Nature due
Which I have paid & so must you."

He married at Southborough, Mass., September 8, 1742, Eunice Brigham,

daughter of Lieut. Nathan and Dinah (Eice) Brigham* of Marlborough-South-

borough. She was born at Marlborough, October 4, 1721, baptized at the church

there November 19, 1721. (The baptisms of both Eunice and her sister Dinah
are recorded as daughters of "Nathaniel, Jr.") She died, and an administrator

was appointed for her estate January 7, 1792. See below.

Hezekiah Newton lived several years after his marriage in Southborough;
the first thi'ee of his children were born there. The fourth child was born at

Leicester, and he probably lived there at the time, as he is described as of Lei-

cester in a deed dated December 27, 1748 [see Deed Book 27, pg. 287, at Wor-
cester, Mass.], by which Nathan Brigham conveys to him a tract of land in

Eutland. This land seems to be what became the family home, to which he
moved between 1748 and 1751, and the next six children were born in Eutland.

On February 12, 1765. a part of Eutland was included in the new town of Pax-
ton, after which date he is spoken of as "Hezekiah Newton of Paxton," where
he became a man of property and influence. Two more children were born to

him there and the older of the two baptized in the Eutland church, showing he
still held his membership there in 1765.

The following from the will of his father shows that he did not leave his

father's home at age with empty hands : "'As to my eldest son Hezekiali Newton
I having given him already great part of his portion, but I will give, grant to

him, his heirs and assigns twenty pounds, to be paid seven years after my
decease."

• Thoma.s Brigham^ (Thomas', the immigrant), b. 1641; d. 1717; m. (1) Mart Rice;
m. (2) Mrs. Sr.SANXA Morse of Watertown ; res. Marlborough, a prominent man there.
Eight children. The fltth was Daiid', b. 1678 (who m. wid. of Edward Newton'; see note
there) ; the second was

Cai'T. Nathan Brigham^ b. 1G71 ; d. 1746-7 ; res. Marlborough, where he filled many
town offices; m. (1) Elizabeth Maynard. dau. o£ John and Mary (Gates) Maynard of
Marlborough: b. April 2. 1664; died "March 29, 1733, aged 69 lacliing 4 days." [See
the wills of John Maynard' and Abraham Howe', which correct the errors of Hudson's His-
tory of Marlborough as to these marriages. Elizabeth Howe m. Samuel Brigham.) He m.
(2) Mehitable (Gould) Eaton, wid. of Jonas of Charlestown. Eight children. The first

was
Lieut. Nathan Brigham*. b. 1693 ; d. "1784 in his 91st year" at Southborough, where

he resided, his lands being set off to that town. He inherited the Bible, law book, cane and
sword of his father. He m. (1) 1717. Dinah Rice; (2) Mrs. Elizabeth (Ward) Snow.
Of his thirteen children one was Eunice^, b. 1721. m. Hezekiah Keicton'. See notes to Josiah
Newton' and Joseph Newton^, and David Newton.'
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Mr. Newton's lands in Paxton were high but level and covered many acres.

Wachusett Mountain, not many miles away, was in full view. Here he built his

first home-house. The house has disappeai-ed ; the foundations of it are in place,

now covered with grassy mounds and shrubbery. Some of the first out-build-

ings are still in use. A grand old elm near the site of this house bears a marker
with the words, "The true central tree of Worcester Co."

Later Mr. Newton built on another part of the farm another house—more pre-

tentious and more suitable to the numbers and needs and means of the family.

This second house is still in good condition and is inhabited.

Mr. Newton owned land in Royalston ; a deed for which bears the signatures

of his then living children and is in possession of his descendants. This is, I

suppose, the 100-acres inventoried as '"real estate in Royalston" in the settle-

ment of his estate. He left no will and his son Silas Newton was appointed

administrator of his estate. The papers in the case are here listed. An appeal

to the Court, giving the reasons for it, is here given in full. This is particularly

interesting on account of the name of the youngest son, "Bonter Newton a minor

under the age of twenty-one years." The oificer of the Court who copied this

for me states that the name is clearly every time "Bonter," whereas the son

clearly signs his name to a deed in 1792 as Baxter. I am inclined to think

Baxter is what the other is intended to spell.

This old deed is dated June 9, 1792, and conveys real estate with buildings

thereon, of Hezekiah Newton of Paxton, to Silas Newton of Paxton, it being

the widow's thirds of Hezekiah Newton's estate; for the consideration of £20

to each heir ; is signed by the heirs. The number of acres is not given. Those

signing are: Edmund Newton, Persis Estabrook. Mehitable Lamb, Euth Stew-

ard, Natlian Brigham Newton, Eunice Davis, Elizabeth Richardson, Catherine

Craigie, Baxter Newton. Hezekiah Newton. Jr.

List of Papers in Administration of Estate.

178G. Hezekiah Newton, I'axtou. 43204.

Paper.s.

Boud ot Silas Newton, appointed admr. Feb. 28, 1786.

£1000. Abfalom Rnssell )
g^,.^j;^,

Phineas JIaun j

Assent of Eunice Newton, widow.
Warrant of Appraisal.

Inventory of real estate in Royalston, 100 acres, of wild Land £30.

Account Aug. 7, 1787.

Citation.

Inventory £1101.

Account Mar. ?•, 1789. Balance after payment of debts & expenses. £83-9-9%
Keasoms for appeal (giving names of heirs).

Appeal bond.

Indemnity bond.

Appeal of Heirs to the Court.

Worcester, .ss. To. the Honble. Joseph Dorr Esqr Judge of the Probate of Wills &c in

the county of Worcester &c
Thomas Craige & Katharine Craige his wife in her right and Bonter Newton a minor

under the age of twenty one years By David Burns his guardian, the sd Bonter &
Katharine being children & heirs of Hezekiah Newton late of Paxton deceased, claim

appeal from the order & decree of your Honour, made the third day of March Inst on
the settlement of Silas Newton'.s administration account on the estate of said Hezekiah
Newton for the following reasons to wit
1st. Because there is allowed to the .sd administrator the sum of £li-4-0-0 paid to .Vdam
I'route and the sum of £3-13-9 as iniid to ndm Maynaid which were not due from the

said estate & also the sum of £2-0 as due to himself.

2d Because there is allowed to the sd administrator the sum of £'2~t for his own labour,
as he says performed for the sd Hezekiah in his life time when in fact there was nothing
due
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3rd Because there is allowed to the sd administrator the sum of £45-0-0 tor supposed
improvements of a farm of the deceased occupied for a number of years by the sd

administrator in the life time of the deceases when in fact no improvements were made &
the whole rent of the sd farm was in arrears

4th Because the sd acct is unjust, illegal & fraudulent

Worcester JIarch 30th 1789.

David Burns. Thomas Craige.

Worcester, ss. March 30th 1789.

Received and filed as the LAW directs.

Pr Joseph Wheeler Regr.

Abstract of Administeation of Estate of Eunice, Widow of Hezekiau Newton.

1792. Eunice Newton. Paxton. 43153

Bond of Daniel Estabrook—appointed admr. January 7—1792.

£500. Silas Newton | sureties
Jedidiah Estabrook J

No relationships mentioned.

children.

4800. i. Persis', b. June 14, 1743: d. in Rutland. Mass., Dec. 25, 1828. aged 86.

G. S. She married at Rutland, and is called "of Paxton," April 10, 1700,

Daniel Estabrook, Jr., son of Daniel and Hannah ( 1 Estabrook* of

Rutland, where he was born July 20, 1737, and where he died "Sept. 11,

1816, in his 75th year. G. S." They resided in Rutland, where their

children were born.

1. Daniel' Estabrook. b. Nov. 15, 1707; d. March — . 1810.4878.
4879.

4880.

4881.

4882.

4883.
4884.
4885.

4886.

4887.

4867.
4868.
4869.

4889.

4890.

4892.
4893.

4894.
4895.
4896.

4870.

2. Jedediah' E.sfahrook, b. Dec. 17, 1708: d. Feb. 3 or 5. 1845; m.
3. Jonah" Estabrook. b. Jan. 25, 1770 ; d. Nov. 4, 1818 : m.
4. Samuel" Estabrook. b. Aug. 11, 1772: d. March 14, 1770. [1775 G. S.]

5. Silas" Estabrook. b. .Tune 20, 1774: d. Nov. 5. 1777.

6. Persis" Estabrook, h. Sept. 20, 1770; m. Samuel King.
7. Samuel' Estabrook, b. June 10, 1779 ; m. Hannah Robinson.
8. Warren' Estabrook. b. : bapt. June 17, 1781. C. R.
9. Sophia' Estabrook, b. ; bapt. Nov. 3, 1782. C. R.

10. Sophia' Estabrook. b. : bapt. Nov. 0, 1785. C. R.
Silas', b. Dec. 10, 1744; m. (1) Delia Howe; m. (2) Matilda Gates.

Catherine', b. Jan. 10, 1746-7 ; prob. d. y.

Mehitable', b. Feb. 22, 1748; d. at Oxford, Mass., "Widow Lamb, June 1,

1834, aged 85." She married before 1772. Thomas Lamb, perhaps the son
of .Jonathan, Jr., and Elizabeth (Richardson I Lamb of Leicester, Mass..

where he was born April 13, 1747. I think they lived in Paxton. They
had children buried there, viz.

:

1. Artemas" Lamb (perhaps), b. [Sept. 12, 1772]; d. Aug. 8. 1790, aged
17 yrs., 10 mos., 20 dys. G. S. at Paxton.

2. Luciiida" Lamb (perhaps), b. ; d. 1777. in Paxton.
3. Silas" Lamb. b. , 177() ; d. , 1777, aged 1 yr., 2 mos.. and —

.

"Son of Mr. Thomas Lamb and Mehitable his wife." G. S.

4. Sophia' Lamb, b. Feb. 22, 1784; d. at Paxton, March 15, 1825. aged 41
;

m. June 19, 1816, Silas Bigelow, who was born at Paxton. Feb. 0, 17S(i,

and died April 10, 1829, aged 43. Graves in Paxton, Mass. Their
children were :

John Flavel' Bigelow, b.

2. Artemas Edwin' Bigelow, b. .

3. Adeline Eulalia' Bigelow, b. .

4. George Norman' Bigelow, b. .

5. Nancy .Tudson' Bigelow, b. .

Catherine', b. May 10, 1751 ; was living in 1792 and signed with the other
heirs the deed conveying what was her mother's dower : married Thomas
Craigie, before that date, and with him and her minor brother Baxter,
appealed from the decision of the Court in the settlement of her father's
estate in 1789. See legal papers below. I suppose they lived in Paxton,
but have not the records of that town.

Ruth', b. April 25, 1753 : d. at Brattleboro, Vt., 1812 ; m. , 1772,
John Steward (Stewart) of Brattleboro, Vt. (afterward General), where

For Estabrook, see notes to No. 5162 and No. 3663.
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he died in 1812, and his wife sun'ived him eight months. He was a
brother of Mary Stewart, who married Nathan Brigham Newton' below.

4872. tvii. Hezekiah', Jr., b. June 25, 17.55 ; m. Lucy Coggswell.
4S73. viii. Euxice=, b. JIarch 17, 17.58: m. in Holden, Ma.ss., April 2.5, 1777, "Mrs.

Eunice Newton of Paxton," and James Davis of Hancock, N. H.
4874. tix. N.\TnAN BRIG^AM^ b. March 28, 1760 ; m. Mary Stewart.
4875. X. ELIZABETH^ b. Feb. 4, 1763 ; d. at Iveicester, Jan. 5, 1840, aged 78 ; m.

[int. Leicester she then of Paxton, March 15, 1781] Samuel Richardson,
Jr., of Leicester. He was born about 17.54, and died at Leicester. Oct. 11,

1838, aged 84. They lived the latter part of their lives in Leicester, and
perhaps all of it. The "Doctor's Record" gives the births of two children
there

:

1. , dau.', b. Dec. 11, 1790.
2. , dau.», b. Jan. 20, 1792.

4876. txi. Edmund', b. ; bapt. in Rutland, June 9. 1765; was living and signed
deed .Tune 9, 1792. He is styled "Capt." in the Brigham Genealogy.

4877. txii. Baxter' ["Bonter" in appeal to the CourtJ. b. about 1769 or 1770, was a

minor on March 30, 1789, and David Burns his guardian ; m. .

4728. ISAAC NEWTON^ JE. (Isaac--, Daniel-. Eicliard'), son of Isaac and
Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough-Southboroiigh, Mass., was born at

Marlborough, May 29, 1723, and died at Southborough August 9, 1797. C. R.

He married at Southborough, August 17, 1750, Sarah Collins, daughter of

Isaac Newton is styled "Jr." at his marriage and also in the record of the

birth of his son Isaac. The record of death as above is given, "Isaac, son of

Isaac," all in Southborough. No other children are recorded there.

Among the papers in the administration of his father's estate is the assent of

the widow, Sarah, the son Hezekiah, the son-in-law, James Gibbs, and, as I

suppose this son Isaac, who is there named Isaac C. Newton.

CHILD.

4897. ti. Isaac', b. May 25. 1750 [? prob. 1751] ; m. Molly Bruce.

4732. CAPT. SETII NEWTON* (Isaac^ DanieP, Richard^, son of Isaac,

Sr., and Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was
born at Southborough, September 10, 1732, and died there February 12, 1807,

aged 74. C. R.

He married (1) , some time between 1755 and 1759, or thereabout.

He married (2) at Southborough, February 6, 1783, Mrs. Patience (Bent)

Harvey,* widow of John Harvey of Marlborough, by whom she had six children,

as below, and daughter of Peter and Mary ( —) Bent, a prominent man of

Marlborough, where she was born February 13, 1740-41. During her widowhood
she lived with her son, Seth Newton, Jr., until his decease, when she went to

•.John H.\iivkv (also written IIervev), b. ; d. ; m. at Marlborough, Mass.,

Jan. 20, 1760, I'A-riEMCE Bent, daughter of Peter and Mary Bent of JIarlborough, where she

was born Fcl). 1.'!. 1740-'4t. They had six children and perhaps others:

1. Patlnirr, h. .Inly 22. 1760; m. Sept. 0. 1779, David Fay. who d. 1.S27. She d. Nov. 1,

1847. aged 87. Wi-stbornngh ; is not mentioned in hor molhoi-s will; 11 children.

2. Jonathan, h. al>out 1704; d. Oct. 31, 1830, aged GO; m. at Soiilhhorough, Fob. 2G, 1703,

Lydla Spaulding. They had :

. inff. child, that d. .June 5, 1703.

1. Spaulding, b. ; his dau. pmli. ni. S<>tli .Ni-wloii, .Ir.. wliii-h sic. .Mcniioucd iu bis

grandmother's will. .$20.

2. I/ydIa, b. ; mentioned in her grandmother's will. .f:!!!.

3. James, b. June 1. 1708 ; not mentioned, and prob. dead.

4. Esther, b. July 28, 1770; m. July 10. 1702, Caleb Newton ( I'Izra'. Jonathan', Jonathan',
Moses') ; given .$20(1 by her grandmother's will.

.I. Jonah. 1). Oct. 12, 1772; living 1,S37 ; made trustee for his sisters, and given .$50 by his
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live with her son by her first marriage, Jonah Harvey, in Southborough, where

she died January 23, 1837, aged nearly 96. An abstract of her will and a list

of the administration papers are given herewith. The many names given in this

will are helpful in verifying the data obtained from other sources regarding

this family.

Capt. Seth Newton was about nineteen years old when his father made his

will in 1751, and about twenty-two years old when he presented that will in

Court and was appointed executor of it, the other heirs who were present assent-

ing, in 1754. He seems to have been a person in whom others could put trust

with safety, even in his early manhood. This is instanced also in his being

made an officer of the "Train Band" when about twenty-five j'ears old.

When, where and to whom Capt. Seth Newton was married the first time,

or where he spent the years of this married life, does not yet appear. He seems
to have been in touch with Southborough all through his army life, and prob-

ably was married somewhere near 1760. After his second marriage he seems to

have lived the remainder of his life at Southborough, and his two youngest sons

were born there. He may have had other children by his first wife, but only

Martha, Luther and Simeon are mentioned in his will. Notice that his sec-

ond marriage did not occur until after the Revolutionary War was over.

Seth Newton was a member of the Southborough militia under Captain Tim-
othy Brigham, in 1757, and a Corporal in the ''Train Band" under the same
captain in the same year.—Mass. Archives.

Seth Newton was Captain of the Eighth (Southborough) Company of the

Sixth Worcester County regiment of militia, in a list of officers chosen in said

regiment, as returned by John Goulding and others, field officers, dated West-
borough,' April 15, 1776 ; ordered in council April —, 1776, that said officers be

commissioned; reported commissioned April 5, 1776; also

"Seth Newton, Captain in Col. John Smith's regiment, list of officers, year

not given; also

"Seth Newton in a report made of enlistment committee for the County of

Worcester, dated Watertown Sept. 6, 1776, of men raised to re-enforce the Con-

mother's will ; m. Dec. .30. 1SU4, Thankful Billiard of IloUiston. and in Hoiiiston. She
died Sept. 22, 1840.

6. ElUuhelh. h. : living in 1837; m. at Marlborough. Sept. 4, 1797, Moses Stratton,
son of .Tonathan and Abigail. He was born 1776 and died June 10, 1832. aged 56.
They lived in Marlborough and had there five children. She is given .$100 by her
mother's will.

John Be.nt', aged S.t years, with wife, four sons and one daughter, sailed from Southamp-
ton. England, in 1638, and settled the same year in Sudbury. Mass. ; farmer. He was born
at I'enton-firafton, Co. Hants. Eng., and bapt. Nov. 30, 1.506. son of Robert and Agnes (Biggs)
Bent, of that town. He died at Sudbury. Sept. 27, 1672. His will is dated Sept. 14, 1672. He
married M.iktha , b. in England, who died Slay IS. 1670. They had two more chil-
dren, h. in Sudbury. Children wore: Robert, 1624-.'5 ; WiUiiim. 1026; Peter, bapt. 1020;
A!/ne«. abt. 1630; m. Edward Kice ; John, about lOS.'i ; .Joseph, 1641; Martha, abt. 1643;
m. 166.3, Samuel How of Sudbury, where they had seven children, the youngest being David
How, the first proprietor of the "Wayside Inn." made famous by Longfellow.
Peter Bent'' (John'), bapt. April 14, 1629, in England, as well as his father, was a

petitioner for Marlborough in 16."i6. and settled there, where he had a grant for a mill on
Stony Brook. During King Philip's War his son was scalped by Indians, his house gar-
risoned and burned. He made his will Dec. 21, 1674. He went bacit to England several times
and finally died there in May. 1678, aged 40. His wife was Elizabeth of Cam-
bridge. They had eight children, the oldest was Peter', 1653.
Peter Bent^ (Peter^), b. Oct. 15, 165.3, at Sudbury; died at Marlborough, March 3, 1717;

m. 1705. Abigail Barns (who was his 2d cousin), daughter of Richard and Deborah (Dix)
Barns, who died in 1788. aged 84. They had six children born in Marlborough. The second
was Peter*, h. 1707.

Peter Bent* (Peter'), b. March 20, 1707; will dated Feb. 1, 1786; d. March 11, 1798.
aged 91. Res. Marlborough ; a prominent citizen ; Selectman ten years ; Rep. to Genl. Court
five years, and member of the first three Provincial Congresses ; one of six of the largest
tax payers in Marlborough. His wife was Mary . who died June 3. 1803. aged 93.
They are buried in the old cemetery in Marlborough, near the present Fitchburg Railway
station. They had eleven children born at Marlborough. The fifth was Patience, b. Feb. 13,
1741. who m. (1) John Harvey, and m. (2) Capt. Seth Newton.*
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tinental Army; Said Newton with his Company of 73 men marched to North-

ward, or Canada Department July 20, 1776, under command of Col. Smith. Also

"Capt. Seth Newton in Col. Wliitney's regiment, engaged Aug. 21, 1777, dis-

charged Aug. 26, 1777; service six days on an alarm at Beimington; company
proceeded from Southborough to Hadley on horses, by order of the Brigadier

General, horse hire and milage allowed home (SO miles). Also

"Capt. Seth Newton of the Fourth Company in Col. Job Cushing's Sixth

(Worcester Co.) regiment of Mass. Militia; list of officers; commissioned Aug.

7, 1777. Also

"Seth Newton, Capt. in Col. Abijah Stearns' regiment; engaged April 1,

1778, discharged July 2, 1778 ; service three months, two days, at and about

Boston; roll endorsed. 'Guards at Eoxbury.'

"

An account of the Ratification of the Constitution of the United States by

the Convention of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts convened at Boston on

the ninth day of January, 1788, and continued until the seventh day of Febru-

ary, was printed in the Massachusetts Gazette of February 8th, 1788, at Boston.

It gives me pleasure to note that Capt. Seth Newton of Southborough was a

member of that convention and was one of the majority who voted "Yea." 187

yeas, 168 nays, majority of 19. The whole account, the jubilation of the City

of Boston, the next day, is pleasant reading.

In the First United States Census, 1790, occurs the name of Seth Newton,

head of a family consisting of (himself counted) four males above sixteen years,

two males below sixteen years, and three females. By looking closely at the dates

of births and marriage of his own, and his wife's children by her previous mar-

riage, it is not difficult to imagine who the several persons were.

In several references to him. as also in the record of his death, he is styled

"Esq.." instead of "Capt." Seth Newton.

Series A. Cnse 4.3410. Seth Newton Will. Filed Apr. 14. ISO".

Allowed June 2, 1S07. Recorded, Vol. 36, p. 35.

In the Name of God, Amen. I Seth Newton of Southborougli in the Count.v of Wor-
cester and Commonwealth of Massachusetts Esqr.- considering the uncertainty of this

mortal life, but of sound and perfect mind and memory, blessed be almighty God for the

same, do make and publish this my last Will & Testament, in manner and form following,

(that is to say)
First. My will is that all my Just debts and funeral Charges be paid out of my

Estate, by my Executrix hereinafter named.

—

Item. I give and Bequeath to my beloved Wife Patience Newton the Improvement
of one third of all my Real Estate during her remaining my Widow, also two cows to

her own disposal one horse and Chays, two feather beads and beading compleat. Also
all my household firniture except three feather beads and beading one Case of Draws, one
Desk & Book Case with the Books in the same. I also give and bequeathe to my said

wife all the Estate Real or personal, that now is, or may heareafter be given to her, by
her friend or Relations, forever.

Item. I give and Ijequeath to my Daughter Martha Taplin one hundred Dollars, to be

paid to her by my said executrix in four Years after my decease to be on interest after

the expirjition of the Said four years if not paid.

Item.— I give to my son Luther Newton fifty five dollars, to be paid by my said

Executrix in three years after my decease, to be on interest after the expiration of the

said three years if not then paid, which with what he has already had is his full share
of my estate.

Item.— I give and bequeathe to my son Simeon Newton one hundred Dollars to be
paid to him by my said Executrix in two years after my decease if not then paid to be
on Interest till paid, which with what he already has is his full Share of my Estate.

Item I give and demise to My two Son.s Seth Newton and Peter Bent Newton, All
my Real Estate within the said town of Southborough that I shall die seized and Pos-
sessed of to be eqimlly divided between them. Excepting the one third which I have
given lo my said Wife, which is to equaly divided l)etween them after her decase or
Marraige to them and their heirs and Assigns forever. I also give to my said tow Sons
Seth & Peter P.cnt Xewloii my Case of Draws. Desk Books and Book Case which will
be their full share of my Estate.
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Item ;—I give to my said Wife Whom I hereby constitute ordain and appoint my
Sole Executrix to this my last Will and testament all the remaining part of my Personal

estate that is not otherwise disposed of that I may die seized and Possessed of, to enable

her to pay the aforesaid Debts and Legacies. And also I do hereby Revoke all former

Wills by me made.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this Twenty fourth day of

March in the Year of Dur Lord one thousand Seven hundred and Ninety Eight.

Seth Newton. (Seal)

Signed, Sealed Published and declaired by the above named Seth Newton to be his

Last Will and Testament, in presence of us, who have hereunto subscribed our names as

Witnesses, in presence of the testator.

Samuel Jenison
Silas Kindal
Ebenezer Stocker Richards

A true copy.

Attest

:

H. Atwood,
Asst. Register.

AB.STRACT OF WlLL.

1837. Patience Newton, Southborough. 43354 A.

Will, allowed March 7, 1837.

To son Jonah Harvey in trust for her daughter, Elisabeth Stratton, wife of Moses
Stratton $100.
To Jonah Harvey, in trust for her daughter Esther Newton, wife of Caleb Newton $200.

To son, Jonah Harvey, .$.50.

To grandchildren, Spaldin Harvey $20. and Lydia Harvey, $30. children of Jonathan
Harvey.
To grandchildren, Seth Newton .Tr. and Derias Newton $50. with interest when they

become 21 j-ears of age—children of Seth Newton
To granddaughers, Almira Newton and Mary Temple Newton, children of Seth Newton,
household furniture, and $10. to Mary Temple Newton.
Residue to grandsons Seth Newton .Ir. and Derias Newton
Appoints Joseph Bullard executor $10000

Administrator will annexed Seth Newton $5000

Elijah Flagg )

Sylvester Newton
J
Sureties

Sylvester Brigham 1

Larkin Newton I Sureties

Affidavit filed.

Petition to sell real estate.

Inventory.
Real Estate $1205.
Personal Estate $564..50

The persons mentioned in the execution of this will, I suppose, are: Dr. Joseph
Bullard, father of Thankful, who married .lonah Harvey, her son ; Elijah Flagg, father

of Russell Flagg, who married her granddaughter, Mary Temple Newton ; Major Larkin
Newton, Sylvester Brigham (s. of Elijah and Ruth) ; Syh'ester Newton (s. of Stephen).
All were people of prominence and worth in the town.

CHILDREN By FIHST WIFE.

Martua'', b. ; d. at Corinth, Vt., about 1838; m. at Southborough,
Ma.ss., April 29, 1783, Elisha Taplin, son of Col. John and Hephzibah
(Brigham) Taplin* of Marlborough, Southborough, Newbury, Mass., and

* Mansfield Tapley', the immigrant ; currier ; came from Cambridge, Mass.. to Charles-
town, and shortly after his arrival married, on Aug. 20. 1718, Mary Johnson, dau. o( Isaac
(Isaacs Wm.' of Charlestown) and Alice Johnson of Charlestown. She died Aug. 31, 1731,
aged 32 yrs. They had in Charlestown, Mnrtt, 1719; m. Joseph Lewis, Jr.; Anne, 1725;
John, 1727; Isaac, 1720; Mansflrhl, Jr.. 1731. Widow Sarah Kidder of Cambridge took the
last two children, aged respectively 2 yrs. 1 mo., and 10 mos. in 1731, their father and
mother having both died about 1731. All of the children except Mansfield, Jr., changed the
spelling of the name to Taplin. l)y which name their descendants have been known.

Coi,. John Taplin^ (Mansfield'), bapt. at Charlestown, Feb. 7, 17.30-1; m. at South-
borough. March 21, 1748-9, IIepiizieah Brigham, dau. of Lieut. Nathan* and Hephzibah
( ) Brigham of Southborough, where she was born June 1, 1732. They lived In Marl-
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Corinth, Vt., born about 1758, probably at Marlborough, Mass. They set-

tled at Corinth, Vt.. soon after their marriage, where they lived and
died and where their children were born. Elisha Taplin was a soldier of

the Revolution. He was a member of Capt. .Josiah Fay's Company, Col.

Artemas Ward's regiment in ITT-t. This Company with fifty-six men,
marched to Lexington and Concord (but the record does not state whether
he went with them or not). [History of Worcester County, Mass.] He
was a private in Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment
in 1777. [Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in Revolutionary War.]
The "Old records of the Church of Christ" of Berlin, Vt., as published

in the Genealogical Department of the Boston Transcript, state that in

1794 two children of Elisha Taplin died in Berlin, and that in 1795 Elisha
Taplin himself died there. Family tradition states that he was killed

by a fall from a horse, or was kicked by a horse and died as the result.

The land records of Berlin, Vt.. show that in Aug. 1702, Elisha Taplin
bought quite a tract of land there, his residence being given as Corinth ;

but before his death he had sold all of this and left no i-eal estate.

His widow, Martha ( Newton i Taplin, returned to Corinth, Vt.. where
the parents and a number of brothers of her husband lived, and she
remained there until her death at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Bond.
Her children were

:

4903. 1. 'Nathan Brighnm" Taplin. b. ; was captain of a Corinth. Vt., com-
pany in the War of 1812 ; m. Hannah Stearns. They had :

1. Nathan Brigham' Taplin, Jr., b. .

2. Amanda' Taplin, b. ; m. Bliss Corliss.

3. Michael S." Taplin, b. ; m. Nancy Moore.
4. Aristarchus' Taplin. b. , 1812 ; d. 1880.

5. Lowell Greenlear Taplin, b. Jan. 11. 1814 ; m. Jane Bassett.

6. Martha Stearns' Taplin. b. ; m. William Dickey.
4904. 2. Calvin' Taplin, b. March 20, 1780.

3. Tiro children', who d. at Berlin, Vt., in 1794.
4905. 4. Catherine' Taplin, b. ; m. Carpenter.
4906. 5. ilehitable' Taplin, b. June 8, 1701: d. at Burlington, Vt., April 8. 1872;

m. at Corinth. Vt.. .Tan. 12. 1812. Ebenezer Roby, son of John and
Mehitable (Hall) Roby* of Candia, N. H., where he was born May 20,

borough, Southborougli, Newbury, Mass., and Corinth, Vt. John' T.^plin served as Captain
in Col. Jonathan Bagley's and other Massachusetts regiments between 175.5 and 1759. on
Lake Champlain and elsewhere, and 1759 to 1763 under Col. Bagley and Col. Richard Salton-
stall he took part in the Louisbiirg campaign with tlie rank of Major. [Mass. Archives.]
lie was always thereafter called Col. T.^pi.ix. and is said to have received that rank in the

Louisburg campaign. In 1770 he was appointed by King George and the Governor of New
York, Chief Justice of the Court of Common Pleas for Gloucester County, which comprised
a large part of Northern Vermont, and served until 1774. His son Elisha Taplin' was a
soldier of the Revolution and married Martha Newton, dau. of Capt. Seth Newton, In whose
Company he served.
The "Old Records of the Church of Christ, of Berlin, Vt.," state there were thirteen

families in that town in 17S9, and that John' Taplix from Corinth. Vt.. came in 1790. Among
the deaths are : 1794. Mas. John Tapi.en, and two children of Elisha Taplin. 1795. Elisha
Taplin and Mrs. Doctor Taplin.

• Henry Robie, b. at Castle Dunnington, Eng., Feb. 12, 1618-19, was in Dorchester, Mass.,
In 1639. and removed the same year to Exeter, N. 11.. and in 1651 to Hampton. N. H.. where
he died April 22, 1688. He m. (1) Ruth . who died May 5, 1073. He m. (2) Jan.
19, 1674. Widow Elizabeth (garland (dau. of Thomas Philbrick). who had previously been
the wife of Thomas Chase and of John Garland. She died Feb. 11. 1677. and he m. (3)

Sarah , who died Jan. 23, 1703. One son was
John Rodie=. b. at Exeter, N. II.. Feb. 12, 1649; m. (1) Mary , who died soon.

leaving no children. He ni. (2) at Haverhill, Mass.. Nov. 1. 1677. Anne Corliss (dau. of

George and Joanna (Davis) Corliss), who died June 1. 1691. He was a soldier in King
Philip's War. and on June 16, 1691. he was killed by the Indians, who made an attack upon
Haverhill. His son Ichahoil', aged 11. was captured at the same time, but either escaped or

Cass), who survived her husband. Their son
Capt. Iciiabou Rubii? was b. at Haverhill. Mass.. Jan. l.'i. 1680. and. d. at Hampton Falls.

N. H., Sept. 20. 1753. lie m. Jan. 10, 1707. Mary Cass (dau. of Joseph and Mary (Ilobbs)
Cass), who survived her husband. Their son,
JOHN ItuBiK'. 1). at Hampton Falls. N. H.. Aug. 5. 1712: d. Miucb —. 1788. in Chester.

N. II. He- in. Jan. 24. 1734. Anxe Williams (dau. of IMwaril aiul .Maiv (Swaine) Williams).
She died at Chester, N. II., in 1S21. Their son
John Uoim:». b. at Chester. N. II.. Oct. 2, 174.".; d. at Candia. N. H.. May 6. 1825; m.

Sept. 8, 1768. Mehitable Hall *dii\i. of Jonathan and Mehitable (Kimball) liall of Chester.
N. II.). She died at Candia, N. II., Julv — , 1832. Their son i:binc::vr Rvhif m. Mehitable
Taplin.
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1790. They lived in Corinth, Vt.. until 1830 ; then in Washington. Vt.

;

in 1844 removed to Burlington, Vt., where they lived the remainder of

their lives. He died there June 6. 1866. Their children were:
4913. 1. William' Roby, b. March IS, 1813: d. at Burlington, Vt., June 6, 1848;

m. Laura M. Bowles, who died Sept. — , 1865.

4914. 2. John' Roby, b. Feb. 22, 1815; d. at Burlington, Vt., Oct. 16, 1909,
aged 95: m. (1) Julia A. White, who died May 4, 1855; m. (2) Aug.
20, 1862, Mrs. Caroline E. Hinds, a sister of his first wife. She
died Oct. 13, 1872.

4915. 3. Hilas' Roby, b. March 26, 1817: d. at Burlington, Vt., March 10, 1890;
m. Prudence B. Stuart, who died in 1900.

4916. 4. Lorinda' Roby. b. April 8. 1819: d. at Burlington, Vt., Dec. 25, 1865;
m. (1) May 12, 1845, Homer C. Drew, who died Oct. 30, 1882. He
m. (21 Feb. 16, 1868, Mrs. Mary (Blush) Spicer, who died at

El Paso. Texas, in 1894. The only remaining child of Lorinda and
Homer C. Drew is :

4921. 1. Dr. Charles W.» Drew, b. Jan. 18, 1858, at Burlington, Vt. : m. at

Brattleborough, Vt.. Sept. 18. 1884, Annah Reed Kellogg. They
reside at Minneapolis, Minn. Office at No. 416 Century Building.
Their children are

:

4922. 1. Julia Kellogg" Drew, b. Aug. 30, 1890.
4923. 2. Charles W." Drew, Jr., b. June 22. 1896.

4917. 5. Cyrus' Roby, b. July 24, 1821; is living (1912) at Burlington, Vt.
m. Mary Ann Cook, who d. at Burlington, Vt, June 17, 1891.

4918. 6. Caroline' Rob.v, b. Nov. 30, 1823; is living (1912) at Auburndale, Mass.
unm.

4919. 7. Rodney' Roby. b. Oct. 26, 1827; is living (1912) at Burlington, Vt. ; m,

(1) Catherine M. Davidson, who d. Dec. 12, 1854; m. (2) in 1876
Mrs. Harriette (Hubbard) Sheldon.

4920. 8. Joseph Warren' Roby, b. Dec. 20, 1834; d. at Burlington. Vt., Oct. 4,

1871 ; unm.
4907. G. Liicif TapVm, b. May 5, 1794; m. Bond.
4908. 7. Elisha' Tapliii, b. July 16, 179(3.

4899. tii. Luther', b. , 1764 ; m. Miriam Newton.
4900. tiii. SI1IE0N^ b. , 1768; m. Sally Fisk.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4901. tiv. Setii', Jr.. b. Jan. 20, 1784 : m. Joanna Newton.
4902. V. Peter Bent\ b. Aug. 7, 1785 ; d. . When Capt. Seth Newton made hi.-?

will, in 1798. this youngest son was about thirteen years old ; when the
will was probated in 1807, he was about twenty-two years old. Thus it

would seem that, being brought up by so patriotic a father, he might have
turned out to be a more conscientious man. The following is given me
by a descendant of Capt. Seth Newton : "This Peter Bent Newton dis-

appeared suddenly from Southborough and no one there ever knew where
he went to or what became of him. It is said he was a counterfeiter, and
that the government sought his apprehension, and hence he fled after
burying hi.s dies and plates." As per the will of his father, he received
an equal share with his brother, Seth, of all the real estate within the
town of Southborough, their mother having a life interest in one-third of
it. His mother does not mention him in her will, which was allowed
March 7, 1837. Whether he married or not does not appear.

4733. SIMEON XEWTON* (Isaac\ DanieP. Richard^), son of Isaac, Sr.,

and Sarah (Belknap) Xewton of Marlborough-Soutliborough, Mass., was born
at Southborough, March 25, 1735, and died at Ilolliston, Mass., February 24,

1801, aged 66. Fever. C. R. Burial at the Central Cemetery, Holliston.

Gravestone.

lie married at Ilolliston, February 11, 1762, Jerusha Marsh, born about 1741.

who died his widow in Holliston. September 23, 1835, aged 94. C. R. Burial

beside her husband. Gravestone. I do not find her birth and parentage. How
Reuben Marsh is an "heir at Law" of Simeon Newton is a mystery to me. The
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only oue of that name I have seen is the marriage at Sturbridge, 1770, of

Reuben Marsh and Tryphena Harding.
Simeon Newton seems to have lived all of his marrie<l life at Holliston, and

there his six daughters were born and several of them lie buried. At the taking

of the United States Census, 1790, he was the head of a family consisting of,

besides himself, one male below sixteen years, and six females, at Holliston.

Mr. ISTew'ton was a farmer, and from the inventory mention of "Coopers Tools

and Timber," we may infer that he did something at the cooper's trade as well.

He died intestate and his estate was administered by his son-in-law, who was

appointed administrator. The following papers in administration of it—four in

number—-are interesting, and are given in full.

#1
1801. Old Series. Simeon Newton. 15.899.

Simeon Newtons adm'ors bond 1.5 April 1801
Bond Bequest Vol 200.— 42

To the Honorable Oliver Trescott Esqr Judge of Probate of Wills Etc. for the County
of Middlese.x. It being inconvenient for me to administer on the Estate of Simeon New-
ton Gentleman late of Holliston in the County of Middlesex Deceased
I hereby signify the same to your Honour and Request that Nahum Rockwood may be

appointed to that trust Holliston. Xeoman.
Jerusha Newton (widow of the

Holliston April i:!"' A. D. 1801. (Said Deceased

(Document No. 1 is written and attached to printed document No. 2. No. 1 is on a

small piece of fine rag paper and on the back is) :

To the Judge of Probate for the County of Jliddlesex,

This certifies that Simeon Newton late of Holliston Gentleman dec'd left no son. & that

I married a daughter of the deceased & desire that Nahum Rockwood of said Holliston

Yeoman may be appointed admor on the deceased's Estate. April lo"" 1801

Elihu Cutler

#2
Nahum Rockwood Y'eoman. a.s principal ) , ^, c tt n- »
,,,., „ ,, r< ii c! » ( uoth of Holliston
Elihu Cutler Gentleman a Surety.

)

Jesse Lovering Housewright of Hopkinton a Surety.

firmlv bound etc to Oliver Prescott Esqr. J. P. in (amouut not filled in!)

dated" April 15, 180],

Nahum Rockwood is aptd Adm'r. Etc Etc Etc

Nahum Rockwood

Francis How Elihu Cutler

James Winthrop Jesse Lovering

#3
Simeon Newton's inventory

Eutd Lib. 59 p. lOo 5 April 1801

An Inventory of the Estate of Simeon Newton Gentle- late of Holliston in the

County of Jliddlesex Deceased Appraised upon Oath by us the Subscribers duly
appointed to that service by John Stone Esqr one of the Justices of the Peace
for said County, viz

Hooks two Bibles 0il.5;i<: the lives of the Fathers I'l.T,")';

an exposion on the Scriptures and other Books
Wearing Ajiparel (viz) two hats ,'i.2n. Blue coat 4.50
two Loose Coals 4-50 three old Coats 2.55 spare .Jackets 2.40

one pair of P.reeche.s 1.25. two pair 0.50 Shirts &c G-95
one Silver walcli 11. (Kl. Silver I'.uckels 4.0

three Beds & Boding then-lo liclnuging 7S 45
fourteen pair of Sheets 20.0 Seven i)air of pillow Cases 1.05

five Table Clollis & Towels 4.1 Col I on iiiid Max 3.:«
I'uter 3.95. Glass and Tin ware 2.,SO Crodw-ry 2.0

Silver Spoons 1.50 knives & forks v*ic 1.25. Slow' & Bellows 70

n
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one Cass of Draws 4—0. one Desk 3-0. three Chests 2.50 9—50
four Tables 4.55. Seventeen Chairs 6-70 Looking Glass 50 11—75
Saddles & pilion 9-50. wheels and old articles in the Chamber 10 37 19—87
Brass ware 7.91 Iron ware 10.84 18—75
Cheese preses hoops & Tubs and Churn 5.87. Shovels & Tongs 3.50 9—37
Cyder & viniger 26-0. Pork & lard and Chease 16-72. Corn & Rye 42.0 84—72
farming tools 22.81 Slay & harness 3-0. old casks 5.10 30—91
Coopers Tools and Timber 27 . 30
two Cows 33-00. one Colt 15-0 48 00
Cash 12.07. Notes of Hand 1252-60 1205 . 27
Pew in the Meeting House 55 . 00

1749 . 80
Ilolliston April ye 13«> 1801 James Mellen

Aaron Phipps \ Appraisers
James Wight

Middlese-x Ss. 14 April 1801
Nahum Rockwood the admor made oath to this Inventory before me, I therefore

order that it be recorded

Oliver Prescott J prob.

The Warrant for Appraisal

Commonwealth of JIassachusetts.

Sliddlesex Ss. To Messrs James Jlellen. Aaron Phipps. and James Wight—Greeting.

—

You are hereby appointed and impowered to take an Inventory of all the Estate whereof
Simeon Newton Late of Ilolliston in the County of Middlesex aforesaid (Gentl™ died
seized in said County and (according to your best skill and judgment! truly and justly
to appraise the same in Dollars and Cents according to the present value thereof.—and
you are to make return of the Warrant with your doings thereon into the Probate office

of the said County within three months from the date hereof

—

Given under my hand this 30th pay of March Anno Domini 1801

—

John Stone Jus of Peace

Middlesex Ss Mar 30 1801 The above named James Mellen, Aaron Phipps and James
Wight personally appeared and made Oath that they would faithfully and impartially
perform the Service to which they are appointed by the above Warrant *

v

before me John Stone Jus of Peace

#4
Simeon Newtons admors disch from the heirs 14 June 1803

Ent<l Lib 91—309 Hollistou

To the Honorable Oliver Prescott Esqr. Judge of Probate &c ^
,

We the subscribers heirs at Law to the Estate of Mr. Simeon Newton late of Holliston
in the County of Middlesex Gentleman decea.sed being well assured that the Administrator
on said Estate (who is also an heir at Law to the same has paid all just Debts and
Demands against said Estate and the remainder of said Estate W'e have amicably
divided and passed proper receipts and discharge among ourselves, pray your Honor that
the said Administrator may be dismissed and discharged from his Trust ^

s

Reuben Marsh
Holliston Api. 6. 1803^

, Elihu Cutler

Test "^°^° ^^""^
I Sally Newton

-^*^^'^' Luther Cutler
j

Framingham 14 June 1803. In Probate Court.
I accept of this discharge & order that it be recorded

Oliver Prescott J prob

CHILDREN.

4924. i. HAN^'A^^ b. Dec. 13, 1762; d. at Leominster May 9 [May 25, G. S.], 1847,
aged 84 yrs., 4 mos. ; "Ossification of the heart. Born in Medway" ; m.
at Holliston, Jan. 24, 1782, Ichabod Perry "of Fitchburg, Mass."" They
lived in Leominster, where their children were born, and where he died
Dec. 4, 1825, aged 71. G. S. Children were

:

4930. 3. Sarah' Perry, b. Nov. 17, 1782; bapt. Nov. 20, 1785.
4931. 2. Elizaleth' Perry, b. Aug. 3, 1784 ; bapt. Nov. 20, 1785 ; d. JIarch 7, 1836,

aged 50 yrs., 7 mos. G. S.
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4932. 3. JTilliam^ Perry, b. April 15, 1786 ; bapt. June 18, 1T86 ; m. 1827, Sophia

Kendall of Sterling : d. Aug. 10, lSi4, aged 58. Lawyer.

4933. 4. Catherine'. "Catii" Perry, b. March 26, 1788; bapt. June 8, 1788; d.

June 23, 1793.

4934. 5. Levhiia^ Perry, b. May 17. 1790; d. May 17, 1811. Consumption.

4935. 6. Sinicon yetctoii' Perry, b. May 28, 1702 ; m.

4936. 7. Hannah" Perry, b. Aug. 2. 1794.

4937. 8. Martin" Perry, b. June 4. 1706.

4938. 9. Henry" Perm, b. Feb. 2!^, 1804; m. 1828, Evelina Parker.

4925. ii. JERU.SHA^ b. March 15, 1766: d. ; m. at Holliston, May 29, 1785,

James Eames, son of Daniel and Mary (Cutler) Eames* of Holliston,

where he was baptized June 19, 17.63. C. R. They had a son that died

in Holliston ; but their other children were born and baptized in Hop-
kinton, where they probably resided. The children were

:

4939. 1. Simeon Xewton' Eames. b. Feb. 19, 1786.

4940. 2. Jervsha" Eames, b. Sept. 27. 1788; bapt. May 10, 1789. C. R.

4941. 3. James" Eam€s, b. Oct. 28, 1790.

4942. 4. Mary" Eames, b. Aug. 29, 1792.

4943. 5. James" Eames, b. ; bapt. Aug. IS, 1793. C. R.

4944. 6. Daniel" Eames, b. [Oct. 23. 1794] ; d. July 23, 1705, aged 9 mos. Fever.

4926. iii. LEVI^'A^ b. Oct. 29, 1768; d. at Holliston. March 19, 1833, aged 64. C. R.

Burial in Central Cemetery. Gravestone. She m. at Holliston. Nov. 25,

1798, Hon. Elihu Cutler, son of Col. Simeon and Elizabeth (Rockwood)
Cutiert of Holliston. where he was born May 25, 1771. He died .

They resided in Holliston, where he was a justice of the peace, and a man
of affairs. Five children were born to them there. He married (2) in

Holliston, Dec. 4. 1844. at the age of 73, Persis Plympton Phipps, aged

41, b. 1804, G. S., dan. of Dea. William and L Phipps. Children

:

4945. 1. Siyncon Xewton" Cutler, b. Sept. 28, 1799; m. 1821, Mary Fitts of Seckouk.

4946. 2. Betsey" Cutler, b. Aug. 22. 1801.

4947. 3. Sally" Cutler, b. Nov. 13, 1803 ; m. 1824, James R. Wilson of Medway.
4948. 4. Elihu" Cutler, Jr. (Hon.), b. Dec. 7, 1806; manufacturer of shoes; m.

1830, Rebecca Temple and had a large family, bom in Holliston. One
son was

4949. 1. Elbridge Jefferson" Cutler, "Jr.," b. Dec. 28, 1830; who was a "Pro-

fessor in Harvard College."

4950. 5. Charles" {"Dr.") Cutler, b. Sept. 25, 1814; m. 1838, Mary A. G. Strick-

land of Holliston. They had one child born in Grafton, where they

lived for a while.

4927. iv. Sarah', b. April 5, 1773 ; d. July 13, 1773. G. S.

4928. V. Sarah=, b. Jan. 12. 1776; d. Dec. 18, ISOS, num., aged 32. G. S. Nervous
consumption. She signed the petition to the Court, asking for the dis-

charge of the administrator of her father's estate.

4929. vi. ELIZABETU^ b. July 10, 1778; d. ; m. at Holliston, April 2, 1799,

Nahum Rockwood, farmer, son of Timothy and Margaret (Parker) Rock-
woodS of Holliston, where he was born Oct. 8, 1775. He was appointed,

• D.iNiEL Eames, Jr. (Daniel), b. March 28. 1740, bapt. Sept. 27, 1741, at Hopkinton

;

m. there Nov. 26, 1761, Mary Cltleb. They had in Hopkinton, James, 1763 ; Asa, 1765 ;

Jianiel, 1767 ; Jesse, 1769 ; Mary, 1772 ; Aaron, 1776 ; Moses, 1777.
Daniel E.vmes. Sr. ( ). b. abt. 1712. d. 1754, aged 42; m. , Sile.sce .

They lived In Hopkinton and had: Daniel (Capt.). 1740, who d. 1812, aged 73; Daniel,
bapt. 1741, [prob. the same]; HopestiU. 1742; d. 1743; Hopestill, 1744; d. 1821; Lydia,
1746; Anne. 1748: William, 1750; Aaron, 1753.

t Cor,. Simeon Cutler (.Tonathan), b. July 9, 1749; d. July 1.3. 1799. aged 50: m. Nov.
22, 1770, Eliz.xbeth Uockwood. b. Dec. 23, 1753 ; d. May 1 or 3, 1849. aged 95 yrs., 4 mos.,

8 dys. Old age. She was a wid. and "housekeeper," dau. of Timothy and Elizabeth
(Perry) Rockwood of Holliston. Thev lived in Holliston, where thev had: Uliliu. 1771;
A/oi7i)i, 1773 ; f') ir(. 1776; Ursula. 1170; Sally, 17S2 : James, llSa. [See Rockwood.]
Jonathan Ci-tler (fr. of Col. Simeon), b. abt. 1710; d. March 18, 1762. aged "In 52nd.

year." G. S. In Holliston. He m. Abkjail . They had In Holliston: Abigail, 1734; d.

1736; Jonn/)inn. 1735 ; .1 ()i(/nil, 1737 ; Darid, 1~42
; Ifaiy, 1744 ; Ebcne:er, ll-iG ; Simeon,

1749: Lj/rfi«. 1751 : i!/rfm, 1759.

S Timothy Rockwood, Jr. (Timothy), b. 1751; d. Holliston. 1S31. aged 79; m. 1770.

Maroaret P.\rker, dau. Timothy and Kezlab ( ) Parker of Holliston. where she was
born In 1752. She died there, his wid.. 1832. aged 80. They had In Holliston. Nathan, 1771;
Elizahrth. 1773: Naltum. 1775; iridium. 1777; Anion, 1779; Sophia, 1782; E::ra, 1784;
Mille, 1786; Timothy, 1789; Calrin, 1792.
Timothy Rockwood (prob. and Mary), b. 1728; d. Holliston, 1806, aged 78; m.

1751, Elizabeth Pehrv. T suppose dan. i>r James and Elizalieth of Holliston. born there 1731.

Thrlr rlilldri'n In Ilcilllslnn were EViziilnth. \1T,Z : Samuel. 1755; Drhnrah, 1758; ,'iamurl.
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April 15, ISOl. administrator of the estate of Simeon Newton, his father-

in-law, and released from the trust April 6, 1803, at which dates they were
"of HoUiston," "yeoman" ; from which one would infer he was per-

manently settle<l there. No deaths of this family occur previous to 1849.

The birth of one child is recorded

:

1. Alary" Rocl-Hood. b. April 12, 1801.

4750. NAHUM NEWTOX* (Eph^aim^ DanieP, Eiehard'), son of Eph-
raim and Christian (Ripley) Newton of Marlborough and Leicester, Mass., was
born at Marlborough, April 15, 1715. He died at Shrewsbury, Mass., in 1751

or 1761. See below.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 23, 1735-6, Thankful Stow, daugh-
ter of Samuel, Jr., and Sarah (Snow) Stow* of Marlborough, where she was
born. April 30, 1711. She died, his widow, at Shrewsbury, Mass., March 18, 1769.

"A. 60." [Does not reckon out right.]

Nahum Newton lived in Marlborough a few years after marriage. One son,

who appears to be his only child, \vas born there. Later he removed to Shrews-

bury, Mass., where he lived in quite the south part of the town. He was living

March 6, 1761, at which dat« he declined to take the administration of his

father's estate, and signed the release of the same to his mother.

The homestead that he founded in Shrewsbury remained in the possession of

his descendants through four generations, passing down to his son, Jonathan^,

to Isaac**, Chester V.', Walter T.", when, before 1907, it was sold.

Nahum Newton died intestate, and his widow. Thankful Newton, was
appointed administratrix October 28, 1751. An abstract of administration fol-

lows. I cannot reconcile the conflicting dates in this abstract and the papers

settling his father's estate. All legal papers copied for me by the Assistant

Registrar at Worcester.

1751. Nahum Newton, Shrewsbury. 43335

Bond of Thankful Newton, widow, appointed admix. Oct. 28-1751.
£300. Obadiah Allen

John RoyaU?)
Account. Oct. 1753.

suretie.s

cniLn.

Jonathan', b. May 8, 17.38; ni. Sibbillah Harrington.

4769. ABRAHAM NEWTON* (Abraham^ DanieP, Richard'), son of Abra-

ham and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, and Holden,

Mass., was born at Marlborough, June 25, 1715, and died .

He married at Southborough, November 5, 1735, Sarah Graves.

Abraham Newton, as eldest son, received two shares (double portion) of his

father's real estate, equal to £39-10, his mother being appointed administratrix.

What became of the family is not clear. What evidence there is would indi-

cate that they moved to the westward—Connecticut river valley. He may have

been the Abraham Newton at the battle of Bennington, in the 1st company of

militia, Vermont Revolutionary rolls. Old men and boys were engaged those

days.

1761 ; Rhnda, 1763. Of him the church record states, "'an eminent and respected Father
in nolllston." Also, died "Wid. Mary Uockwood, mother of Timothy, Aug. 18, 1796, aged
96. 1= b. 1700].

• Stow. For early generations, see note to Paul Newton^ (Nathan^) and Joseph Newton.*
. Samuel Stow» (Samuel^ Thomas^, ,lohni, immigrant 1634), b. 1680: d. 1768, agod 88:
res. MarlhoroBgh : m. 1704, Sarah Snow. "They lived together as husband and wife 58
years, and she died 1762." They had seven children. The third was Thankful, b. 1711 ; m.
1736, Nahum Newton.
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4953. i. JoilN^ b. Nov. 8, 1730. at Westborough. [I suppose this is the soldier of

the Revolution : "John Newton. Corporal. Capt. Sylvanus Rice's Com-
pany. Col. Israel Chapen's (3rd) regiment, enlisted Oct. 24. 1779, discharged

Nov. 22. 1779, service at Claverack. 6 days (120) miles travel home."

"Capt. Sylvanus Rice of Charlemont, a patriot who perilled his life in

defense of his country." Of course the above may be the service of another

John Newton.]

4772. JEDEDIAH NEWTON* (Abraliam\ DanieP, Eicliardi), son of Abra-

ham and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Marlborough and Holden, Mass., was

probablj' born at Marlborough, though not recorded there, about 1721 ; died at

Paxton before April 5, 1776, when his estate was probated.

He married at Leicester, Mass., March 8, 1758, Jemima Fay, daughter of— [I

suppose she was the widow of David Fay of Marlborough, who "settled in that

part of Leicester that became Paxton," married Jemima Newton, daughter of

DanieP (15.3), and had four children recorded in Leicester,—although I have

no death of David Fay, which probably occurred in Paxton, after 1754. See

her ntmiber (4704)]. This Jemima (Newton) Fay was born at Marlborough

March 26, 1723. She was living at Paxton April 5, 177C, and administered on

her late husband's estate.

Jedediah Newton was more than of age when his father died in 1742 ; because,

only the two youngest children are spoken of as minors, while he assumed the

responsibility of paying the other heirs their shares in money; and to him

was assigned the land in Holden, he giving bond in the stim of £200, with

sureties, for the performance of the trust. See abstract of administration of his

father's estate.

Mr. Newton lived in Paxton. The town was originally a part of Rutland and

Leicester. Holden was once a portion of Leicester, and was incorporated in

1741. Jedediah and Jemima Newton had the following two children bom in

Leicester. There were possibly others.

The administration of his estate in the Probate Court is Case No. 43,229.

Jedediah Newton of Paxton, 1776. Papers are: Bond of Jemimah Newton,

widow, administratrix, appointed April 5, 1776. £200. Lemuel Rice, Ebenezer

Bojnton, sureties.

CUILDIiEX.

4954. i. LucT^ b. Nov. 22, 1758, at Leicester ; d. . "Lucy Newton of Paxton" m.

Elisha Ward, son of Hezekiah and Hannah (Bellows) Ward of^South-

borough, Grafton, Leicester and Paxton, Mass., and was born Jan. 7, 1757.

They resided in Paxton, where the following children were born, after

which, 1790, they removed to Chester, Yt., where he was living in 1834.

Children :

4956. 1. ilaru" Ward. b. , 1780.

4957. 2. Jemima' Ward. b. , 1788.

4958. 3. Davis' Ward, b. , 1700.

4955. ii. MAHY^ b. Aug. 0, 1700, at Leicester.

4770. PETER NEWTON* (Abraham\ Daniel-, Richard'), son of Abraham

and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Southborough and Holden, Mass., was born

at Southborough, July 25, 1731, and died at Rutland, Mass., , 1802. There

is no record of the death.

Ho married at Rutland, May IS, 1758, Hannah Child, daughter of Joshua and

Sarah ( ) Child* of Watertown, Mass., where she was born October 10,

• Dea. Ephraim Child came to America In 1630, and settled In Watertown, where he

was an Important and useful cltlzcMi. Heprespntativo twelve years; Selectman fifteen years;

Town Clerk four years ; be was reiicalcdly appointed by tbc General Court on important
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1727. She probably died before he did, which would be a reason why the "West-
erly part of the dwelling house," as dower, was not set off from his estate. See
below.

Peter Newton, a young man from Holden, was warned from Rutland, Novem-
ber 29, 1757. The warrant was returned to the Court on February 7, 1758. The
Selectman evidently concluded to let him remain, for he married there the fol-

lowing May and settled in the town for the rest of his life. His children were
born there, and in the settlement of his estate, in 1802, he is styled Peter Newton
of Rutland. He left a will, and the case in Probate is No. 43,360.

He was a soldier in the Revolutionary War, for a short time. Service : "Peter

Newton. Rutland. Private in Capt. David Bent's Company, Col. Nathaniel

Sparhawk's regiment, marched April 20, 1775 on Alarm to Cambridge, service

six days."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Peter Newton of Rutland head

of a family with one other male above sixteen years, and three females.

CUILDnEX.

4959. i. SAMUEL^ b. Sept. 24. 1T.")9 ; d. at Rutland. .Tuly lo or 10, 1822, aged 62. He
m. there, Feb. 14, 1787. 'Tafty" Linkfield. His widow died April 18,

1826, aged 60, in Rutland.

1822. Samuel Newton, Rutland. 43389 A.

Assent of widow, heirs and creditors to appointment of Rufas Putnam, signed by Martha
Newton, Peter Newton, David Rice, John Frink, and James Estabrook. (The last three
appear to be creditors.)

Will disallowed Oct. 11, 1822. Mentions widow. Martha, nephew Samuel Newton, a
minor, brother Peter Newton and sisters Abigail Rice, Elizabeth Gates aud Hannah
Newton.
Appointed Jonas Howe executor.

bond of Rufus Putnam appointed administrator Sept. 3, 1822.
$10000. Calvin Plowe 1

Daniel King ( Sureties

Inventory, Real Estate $285.00. Personal Estate $222.87.
Affidavit.

List of Debts.

Assignment of Dower ("includes' westerly part of the dwelling house, which was not
set out to Hannah Newton as Dower in the estate of her husband, Peter Newton etc."
Petition and bond for sale of real estate.

Account.
Petition and bond for sale of real estate.

Account of dividends to creditors.

Account of sales of personal property.

From the above abstract of administration the inference is that there were no children.

4960. ii. ABIGAIL^ b. Oct. 27, 1700; d. ; m. at Rutland, Sept. 8, 1782, Joel
Read, son of Capt. Thomas, Jr., and Hannah (Nurse) Read of Rutland,
where he was born Dec. 5, 1700, and where he died —"Drownd in Musca-
poge pond"—June 13, 1783, leaving a posthumous son. She married (2 I

at Rutland, June 8, 1785, David Rice, Jr., son of David and Love ( Moore

»

commissions, and by the County Court. He d. 1663, aged 70, S. P. It is probable that Rich-
ard and .John of Watertown and Benjamin of Roxbury were his nephews, whom he men-
tions in his will.

RICHARD CHILD', b. 1631 ; d. 1694 ; freeman, 1652 ; one of the heirs of Dea. Ephraim
Child; m. in Watertown. 1662, Mehitabel Dimhick, who died 1676, and he m. (2) 1678,
Hannah Traine. dau. of .John and Margaret (Dix) Ti-aine of Watertown, where she was b.

1657. He had twelve children. The ninth was
Joshua Child^, b. Dec. 30, 1682. had by wife Sarah seven children. These moved from

Watertown, going to Shrewsbury, Worcester, Rutland and other towns. The third child was
Thomas^, b. Sept. 16, 1726; m. Anna Bullard and had Abiather*. b. 1754; m, Eliza Newton'
(Timothy")

;
the fourth child was Hannah', b. Oct. 10, 1727; m. Peter Newton' (Abraham").

See Timothy Newton', Jr. (Timothy^), and note, tor Child.
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Rice* of Rutland, where be was born Feb. 18, 1757, and "where he died"

Sept. 2, 182.5. The.v resided in Rutland, where he -n-Hs a Magistrate and
Representative. The grave of "David Rice, died Sept. 2, 1825 aged 68,"

is in Princeton. There are also two persons whose deaths occurred in

I'rinceton either of whom might have been this Abigail Rice : "Jlrs.

Rice, Oct. 6. 1808." "Mrs. Rice Jan. 28, 1820," or perhaps was living in

October, 1822 [see her brother's will]. I think she was. Her children,

all born at Rutland, were

:

4964. 1. Joel" Read. b. .July — , 11$S : bapt. July 27, 1783. C. R.

4965. t2. Hannah'' Riee, b. May 13. 1787; d. 1855; m. Preston Pond; res. West-
minster.

4966. 3. John" Rice, b. Sept. 21, 1780; m. Nancy Gibbs ; settled in Guildford, N. Y.

4907. 4. Davicr Riee, b. Oct. 24, 1791; m. Nancy Davis; res. Princeton.

4968. 5. Aaron" Riee, b. July 30, 1793 ; m. Susan Davis ; res. Princeton.

4969. 6. Betsey" Rice, b. , 1795 ; d. at Princeton, Nov. 8, 1799, in 4th year.

4970. 7. Rcvicn" Riee, b. March 8. 1797.; m. Mary Gibbs ; res. Guildford, N. T.

4971. 8. Nathan" Rice, b. Oct. 3, 1800 ; m. Cynthia Derby ; res. llubbardston.

4961. tii. Peter=, Jk., b. Aug. 7, 17(i3 ; m. (1) JIartha Browning; m. (21 Annis
Wilder.

4962. iii. ELiz.\nETir, b. Sept. 28, 1707 ; d. at Templeton, May 20, 1829, aged 02,

C. R. ; m. at Rutland. Oct. 7, 1780, Benjamin Gates, son of Makepeace
and Katherine (Smith! Gatcsi of Barre, Mass., where he was born "Oct.

5, 1776." T. R. He died at Templeton; "farmer (married), s. Makepeace.
July 6, 1S46, se. 67. Consumption. Born in Barre." T. R. They resided

in Rutland, where two of their children were born and recorded. The
others are not recorded there.

4972. 1. Betsey" Gates, b. Jan. 31, 1790, at Rutland.
4973. 2. Asa" Gales, b. Jan. 15, 1792, at Rutland.
4974. t3. Hannah" Gates, b. Jan. 25, 1794; m. her cousin, Daniel Newton (5324)

and had six children. See his number for further account.

4975. 4. Polly" Gates, b. Sept. 19, 1795.

4976. 5. Reulcn" Gates, b. Feb. 5, 1798.
4977. 6. Amialile" Gates, b. May 21, 1802.

4978. 7. Abigail" Gates, b. March 12, 1804.

4979. t8. Julia Ann" Gates, b. March 23, 1808; m. her cousin, Joel Newton' (2d
wf. ) . See his number for children.

4003. iv. HAN^-A^^ b. Aug. 3, 1770 ; "died in Templeton, Mass., about 1839, aged 69."

P. R. She married at Templeton, March 18. 1824, "Benjamin Gates of

Barre." 'This may be the same man as above, and the dates in error. She
died without childi-en. See note below.

•David Riceo. Jr. (David=, Daniel*, DanieP, Edward=, Edmund'), b. 1717; d. 1801; m.
Love Moore of Rutland, dau. of Paul and Hannah (Hubbard) Moore. She d. at Templeton.
1823. aged St). Oldest child was Dari(P, b. 1757. This pedigree traces back to Daniel Rice'
as above whoso son Daniel* was a brother of Bethia Rice*, who m. Jonathan Newton''. See
note there for early Rice generations.

X STErnEN Gates' and wife Ann were of Hingham, Mass., 1638, and of Lancaster,
Mass., 1C54 ; d. Cambridge, 1662. His son, Simon Oates-, bapt. at Hingham, 1646 ; wife
Margaret, d. 1703 ; had son, Jonathan^ b. Cambridge, 1683 ; d. Worcester, 1755 ; wife Persis

. They had a son John*, b. 1710, d. 1797, m. Violata Rice, and WiUiam', b. at Wor-
cester, March 27. 1733; m. at Barre, Jane Bice, Sept. 21, 1756 (T. R.). They (Wm.* and
Jane) resided several years in Barre ; "had four children there" [not recorded) ; "removed
to Conway." The one child recorded in Barre was Benjamin^, born May 3. 1757 (who mar-
ried Klizabeth or Hannah Newton=, dau. of Peter', Sr.) ; William^, b. abt. 175S, was a drum-
mer in the Revolutionary Army i yrs., 7 mos., and d. 1832, aged 94, at Vienna. N. Y. :

Siitomon', 1). ; Aaron'^, b. ; Thomas", b. . The last two also settled in

New York state.

Bexjamin Gates of Barro m. In 1817, Esther Gates Jenny of Hardwick. She had a dau.
b. Dec. 16, and d. Dec. 28, 1820.

Be.x.tamin Gates of Barre m. in 1824, Hannah Newton.
Benjamin Gates' (s. of Henry^^), b. Aug.. 1792, in Framlugham. This is prob. the same

person. I do not know. It seems to me that the Benjamin Gates, b. 1776, son of Make-
peace, was not the one who m. Elizabeth Newton. The confusion is readily dispersed by
some one who has the data.

This Henry Gates' (al)ove) Is of the same family and his pedigree runs through the
following: he was born 1757; was a soldier of the Revolution and wounded at Bunker Hill;
wf. Anne Emes ; res. Sud. ; was son ot i^att. Amos G.vrEs* (.\nios^ Simon-, Stephen' of

Caml>rldge).
The family of Elizabeth and Ihuinah Newton did nnl know alunit llioir marriages, but

thought there were two men and not rohiled.
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4792. LEMUEL NEWTON* (SamueP, DanieP, KichardO, son of Samuel

and Mary (Tozer) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 17,

1718, and died at Southborough. Mass., September 27, 179.3. C. K.

He married Abigail .

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass. His children were born there. He
was not the "head of a family" as per the United States Census, in 1790; prob-

ably was living with his children. There is no record of the settlement of his

estate.

Lemuel Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The Massachusetts archives

show his name on the Revolutionary rolls in the following sei-vices. His son

Winslow', and his brother, Samuel Newton, Jr.*, were out with him in the same
company and regiment. They were so much younger than he that they served

several enlistments; but at the age of fifty-eight years, Lemuel Newton could

not do more than to show and to satisfy his patriotic desire. Abstract of service

:

"Lemuel Newton. Private, Capt. Moses Harrington's Company Col. Nicholas

Dike's regiment, mustered Dec. 1776—Feb. 1777, regiment to ser^-e to March 1.

1777. Credited to the town of Southborough."

His grandson, Asahel Newton, was also a soldier of the Revolutionary War.

Three generations of patriotic soldiers.

CniLDREN^.

4980. i. C^ARLES^ b. Feb. 7. 1740-1 : il. : m. July 22, 1762, at Southborough,
Eunice Bellows, dau. of .Tames and Sai-ah (Sherman) Bellows of South-
borough, where she was born April 8, 1738. Whether the.v had children,

or where they died, I do not find. Her sister Thankful married Amos
Newton', Sr. (1498).

4981. ii. Mart=, b. Sept. 2.3, 1742; d. : m. at Southborough, May 5, 1767,

John Witherbee. They lived awhile in Southborough, where they had
four children :

4988. 1. Joseph' Witherbee. b. March 1, 1768.

4989. 2. Huldah" Witherbee. b. May 13, 1769.

4990. 3. Judith' Witherbee. b. Jan. 3, 1771.

4991. 4. VaUV Witherbee. b. Feb. 19, 1774.

4982. iii. Ja?.e\ b. Sept. 27, 1744 ; d. at Framingham , 178.) ; m. at South-
borough. May 16, \lG~j, I^ieut. Joseph Jlixer, son of Benjamin and Sarah
(Garfield I Jlixer* of Southborough, where he was born March 7, 1742.
lie died in Boston in 1S02. He was Ensign in Capt. Drury's Company in

the Revolutionary War. He lived in Framingham, "near Mr. Temple's, on
the Goddard place, aild moved to Southborough in 1785." The births of

their first two children are recorded in Southborough. The baptisms of

the others are recorded in Framingham. It is interesting to note the inter-

marrying of this Newton-Mixer branch through four generations.
Children were

:

4992. tl. Levinah' Mixer, b. Feb. 11, 1766; m. Dec, 1808, Jeremiah Newton" (Sol.* I.

4993. 2. .S'nra/i" Mirer, b. Sept. 28, 1707; alive 1815; m. William Stow of

Southborough.
4994. 3. Ebenezer B." Mixer, bapt. Oct. 8, 1769; m. Phebe Stow of Southborough;

d. in New York.
4995. 4. William'' ilixcr. bapt. July 21, 1771 ; d. , aged 3 mos.
409G. 5. Joseph" Mixer, bapt. Jan. 10, 1773 ; d. y.

4997. 6. Anna' Mixer, bapt. March 30, 1774; m. Luther Angier of Southborough.
4998. 7. Joseph" Mixer, bapt. April 7, 1775 ; m. Nancy Fay of Southborough ; res.

Oxford, Maine.
4999. 8. Theodad" Mixer, bapt. Sept. — , 1777 ; ra. Hollis Jewell ; res. Southborough

and St. Albans.

• Benj.amin Mixer' [was son of Benjamin^ and Rebecca (Newton) of Marlborough, and
Benjamin's' (the lather's) widow married Moses Newton), m. (1) Sarah Garfield who died
In 1754. and he m. (2| Dinah Newton's (.lohn*). Then Ben.1amin's* son .Toseph=, m. Jane
Newton's and their dau. Levinah" Mixer, m. .Teremiah Newton^ (Solomon'). This line of Mixers
runs through Lieut. Joseph^ Benjamin', Benjamin', Isaac=, Isaaei Mixer from England, 1634,
aged 33, to Watertown, Mass. See notes to Isaac Newton" and Solomon Newton'. A mixed
lot.
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5000. 0. Wiltiam' Mixer, bajit. Aug. 1. 1779; m. Patience Churchill; res. Taris.

Maine.
5001. 10. Benjamin" llixcr. bapt. Jan. — , 17S3 ; m. Betsey Shepherd, Marlborough:

res. Hillsborough, N. H.
4983. iv. SumiiT'', b. June 16, 1747. Perhaps she is the one who died July 2, 1747,

and the recorder wrote "dau. of Samuel" instead of Lemuel.

49&4. V. LEvr, b. Jlay 20, 1748.

4985. tvi. EI)MUND^ b. Aug. 7, 1751 : m. Hepzibah Witherbee.

4080. vii. A^•^•A^ b. July 29, 1754; d. widow, at Southborough, Sept. 16, 1843, aged

80. Old age'; married at Ilopkinton. Mass.. Dec. 2. 1777, Elisha Bemis,

Jr., sou of Elisha and Lucy (Ellton) Bemis* of Watertown and South-

borough, Mass., born at Watertown, , 1754, and died in South-

borough, Nov. 11, 1817. Where they lived the first years of marriage, is

not known to me. The first child is said to have been born at South-

borough ; if so. the record of birth escaped the printed copy. All of the

others here given were born at Southborough, and recorded there :

5002. 1. Elijah" Bonis, b. June 25, 1778; m. 1805, Sally Wilson of Framingham.
They lived in Southborough and had there eleven children. One was

5010. tl. Elijah' Bemis, Jr., b. Feb. 20, 1815; m. (1) Susan Este Newton (2026,1 ;

m. (2) Julia Ann Newton (3593,1.

5003. 2. EHsJia" Bemis. b. March 27, 17S3 ; m. 1818, Phebe Fay.
5004. 3. .4)1110= Bemis, b. May 26. 1785; d. March 13, 1706.

5005. 4. 'Peter" Bemis. b. April 26, 1787.

5006. 5. Ezra" Bemis, b. April 13, 1789; m. 1815, Lavina Woolson.
5007. 6. Jacob" Bemis. b. June 1, 1791; m. (1) Eunice Rice; m. (2) Lydia Rice.

5008. 7. Sallii' Bemis, b. July 26, 1793.

5009. 8. Polly" Bemis, b. Oct. 11, 1795; d. Feb. 22, 1835, aged 39; unm.
4987. tviii. WIXSLOW^ b. April 9, 1756; m. Anna Bemis.

4794. SAMUEL NEWTONS JE. (SamueF, DaiiieP, Eichardi), son of Sam-
uel aud Mary (Tozer) Newton of Marlborough, was born there February 9, 1727,

and died (I suppose) at Phillipston, Mass., February 9, 1792. C. E.

lie married at Southboroug'h, ilass., December 23, 1748, Mary Morse, daugh-

ter of Zachariali and Huldali (Wliitney) Morse:}: of Southborough and Water-

town, Mass. She was born at Southborough, December 25, 1728.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His children were born there. I sup-

pose he is the Samuel Newton, head of a family in "Gerry' (Phillipston)

mentioned in the First United States Census, 1790. There was no Probate set-

tlement of. his estate in Worcester County, llass. The whole family, head aud

all, the Census gives as: 2 males upward of sixteen years, 2 males under six-

teen years, and 3 females.

Samuel Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Eevolution. His name appears on

the Eevolutionary rolls many times, and these rolls are to be seen in the Massa-

chusetts archives. All of the service there given was not performed by this

Samuel Newton, who died in 1792, while one of the others had a longer sen'iee

and lived to become a Eevolutionary pensioner. This Samuel Newton was forty-

five years old when the Alann at Lexington was sent out. Age made very

little difference in those times; if a man could walk, he "went out" once, any-

how. What I suppose to be the service of this Sauuicl was

;

"Samuel Newton, Southborough, Private, on A Muster Eoll of Capt. Elijah

Bellows Company in the Colony Service, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775,

travelled forty-eight miles, servetl eleven days. Also

• For Bemis pedigree sec note to Winslow Newton" (4987).

} ZAcn.\uiAH Morse", son of .Joseph' and Elizabeth (Sawtell) Morse of Watertown. was
born there In ICOil ; rem. to Sonlbborongh, wbcro bis estate was administered in 1734 ; m. there,

IIci.DAH. dau. of Isaac and Kllznbetb (Rrldges) WniTNKV. Tbey bad Benjamin, 1725; Joseph,
1). ; m. ITiJ.'i. .lonnna Newton' (dau. .Tona.") ; Mara, 1728; m. .larauel Newton*, Jr.

(Samuel'); FAizahilh, 17,'il. d. y. ; EUzaheth. \'Xi ; m. Nohomiah Newton" (Ezekiel*) ;

SriMiKc/, m. Mary Ulcc. .loscpb Morse', son of .Tobn-' (Joseph^ .Tosopb'l.
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"Samuel Newton, Southborough, Private ou A ITuster EoU of Capt. Moses

Harringtons Company, in Col. Nicholas Dikes regiment, for Dec. 1T76-Feb.

1777. Credited to Southborough, enlisted Dee. 24, 1776 to serve until ilarch 1,

1777. Also

"Samuel Newton, Southborough, Private on A Pay EoU of Capt. Seth New-
ton's Company in Col. Wliitneys regiment of Militia, for six days, going on an

Alarm at Bennington, with Company on horses, being additional pay from the

State for their further encouragement, one pound per month. Enlisted August

21, 1777, discharged August 27, 1777."

CHILDREX.

5011. ti. As.\hel\ b. June l.j, 1719 : m. Mary Morse.

5012. ii. EuzABETH^, b. Oct. 10, 1751.

5013. iii. Jetiuthax"'. b. Aug. 10, 1754; a soldier of the Revolution. He, with his

brother Asahel, joined a company of minutemen and was ready when the

"Alarm" should be sounded. The Revolutionary rolls show that he served

several enlistments. I now regret that I copied so little of them. What
I here give is enough to show his patriotic spirit, and to indicate which
Newton performed the service. The first roll on which his name
appears is

:

Jeduthan Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Josiah Fay's Com-
pany of Minute-men, in Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, marched April 19,

1775, seventeen days service, reported returned home." Also, record of

much other service from that time until November 29, 1777. when his

rank was coi-poral.

I do not know what became of him. No Jeduthan Newton was head of

a family in the U. S. Census, 1790, anywhere.
5014. iv. RnoDA=, b. Dec. 28, 1758.
5015. v. Rebecca' b. April 14, 1761 ; d. at Belchertown. Oct. 2'.J, 1828, the "Widow

of Eneas Ward." She married , 1774, and is then called "of

Southborough," Mass., Eneas Ward, born at Southborough, Mass., May 30,

1754, died at Stanhead, Lower Canada, May 27, 1822, aged OS, son of

Ephraim and Hannah ( ) Ward of Southborough. Mr. and Mrs.
Ward resided in Southborough, Mass.. where their first four children were
bom. They moved to Royalston, JIass., where their next two children
were born ; then to Fitzwilliam, N. H., where the youngest was born.
The children were

:

5019. 1. Rebecca' Ward. b. Jan. 2, 1775 ; d. Jan. 10, 1775.
5020. 2. Pattif VTaril. b. Mav 15, 1770; d. same day.
5021. 3. Hczekiah" M'ard. b. March 3. 1777 ; d. March 24. 1777.
5022. 4. Ezra' Ward. b. Sept. 4, 1778.
5023. 5. ilehitable' Ward. b. , 1782.
5024. 6. Isaac' Ward. b. , 1785.
5025. 7. Mary' Ward. b. , 1793.
5016. vi. Sr.SAXXA-', b. Aug. 24. 17G5.
5017. vii. Mary'', b. Dec. 5, 1708 ; d. same day.
5018. viii. Samuel'', b. Dec. 4, 1775.

4795. EICHARD NEWTON^ (NathanieP. DanieP, Eichard'), son of
Nathaniel and Abigail (Tozer) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was in Marl-
borough, Mass., May 27, 1722, and died (probably at "Westminster, Mass.,
although there is no record of it there) , 1772.

He married at Framingham, Mass., January 27 [1741, probably. T. E. gives
174.3, an error], Martha Pike of that town. She died at Westminster. .January
18, 17C7. Eight children.

He married (2) at Marlborougli, Mass., April 20, 1768, Widow Mary Flagg
of Marlborough.

Mr. Newton resided in Soutliborough until after the birth there of all of
his children, when he removed to Westminster, Mass., where he settled. The his-

torian of Westminster says of him: "He lived in his native town for some
years, but bought. March 23, 1757, Lot 14, 2d Division, lying west of the Bige-
low farm, where he built a house and made a home. He was chosen 'Sealer of
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Leather' at the first meeting of the District of Westminster. The date of his

death is unknown, but it occurred before 1773, in which year his homestead was
sold by the administrator of his estate, Daniel Hoar. lie probably had no
children, none being named in the distribution of his property."

In reply to my inquiry as to the practice in the Probate Court, the Register

at Worcester states : ''In these earlier cases, it seems to have been the practice

to simply present the will and ask orally to be appointed, instead of presenting

a petition in writing setting forth the names, residences and relationship of all

the next of kin, which is now required."

This being the ease, the historian is excusable in judging there were no chil-

dren, since the records there showed none. Richard ISTewton died without making
a will, and his estate was settled by the Administrator appointed by the Court.

The case in Court is listed : "1772. Richard Newton. Westminster. Admin-
istrator. No. 43,377."

That Richard Newton was a patriotic spirit and transmitted the same to his

children, is evidenced in the fact that four of his sons were soldiers in the Revo-

lutionary War; three of them serving many terms of enlistment. The son

Cyprian served thirty-seven months, and Shadrack, three years.

In the procession at the celebration, in 1869, of the one himdredth anniversary

of the incorporation of the town of Westminster—men who turned out on the

Lexington Alarm and enlisted for eight months immediately after, were, Alpheus

Newton and Cyprian Newton, sons of RichanP, at Westminster. [Cyjirian is

also written Ziphron.]

CUILPREN.

r)02G. i. IIULD.\U", b. April .30. 1742; m. at Lancaster, and also recorded at West-
minster, JIarch 24. 17G5, Jonathan Townseud.

5027. ii. PnEBE^ b. Nov. 4, 1744.

5028. iii. Nathaniel'^, b. Feb. 17, 1746-7. [Perhaps he or his uuele Nathaniel' also

called "Hatho" may have been the Revolutionary soldier, 177G, in Capt.

Gideon Browuson's Company, on the Vermont Revolutionary rolls.]

5029. iv. ALPHEUS^ b. Jlarch 21, 1749. lie was living in 1SG9, and was in the pro-

cession at We.stminster as above stated. 1 have not obtained data regarding
his family—if he had one, nor when he died. No Alpheus Newton had an
estate in the Probate Court up to ISSl. There was an Alpheus Newton
head of a family consisting of, besides himself, two males under sixteen

years and three females, at Alontgomer.v, Mass., as given in the First

United States Census of 1790, who may be this man or another Alpheus
Newton not known to me. As a child of thirteen years, and probably on
a visit to his relatives, Alpheus Newton from Westminster was "warned"
from Southborough. Oct. 25, 17G2, and the warrant returned to the Court,
Nov. 2, 1702.—So jealous were the towns then of their citizenship.

As a soldier of the Revolution, his name apjjears on the rolls : "Alpheus
Newton. Westminster. Private Capt. Noah Miles Company, marched
.\pril 19, 1775 to Cambridge and joined Col. John Whitoomb's regiment

;

served six days. Also
".\lpheus Newton in Capt. Edward Bemis' Company. Col. Asa Whit-

comb's regimeul. niarchwl .Vugust 1, 1775, enlisted August 25, 1775, the
account for wa^es dali'il .\iig. 1775 at Cambridge camp at Prospect Hill.

Also
"Roll of (lie CdUiiiauy's return" Iprob. Oct. 1775).
At (his date he would have been 2(i years old. llis name is not on the

T'nited S(a(es Pension Roll of the Massachusetts Pensioners.
.5o:i(). V. Maiitka-'. 1). Mareh IS. 1751.
."ili;!l. vi. Siiadkack'. 1). June 15. IT.'i:;, at Soutliliorougli. :\!ass. ; lu-obably d. in

Warren C.UMily. \. Y., :\(lrr ISIS, lie ni. a( Westminster, Mass.. April
--. 17S4. Mary Dike. dan. of Nicholas and ( ) Dike of
Wc>s(miiis(ei-, .Mass.. .•uul llalirax. \t. She was born at Westminster, April
2S. 1757. Tha( (hey had ihildren- probably Ihree before 1790. there soems
(o be li((le douli(. I have n(>( (he iveoid <,r liis I'amiJv. Perliaps he had
a lirs( wife. Jane Pike. I d<. not know.

Sbadrach .\ew((in was a soldier oC the UevuiullMU. Fiisl and last lu>

served three years in (hat war— representing many (enus of enlistment.
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His name appears on the Revolutionary rolls : "Shadracli Newton.

Southborough. Private in Capt. Silas Gates' Company, Col. Ward's regi-

ment, enlisted December 4, 1775 ; return for milage from I>orcliester,

January 13, 177G (6 miles). Sbadradi Newton, on a report from ,Iames

Barrett Esq'. JIuster jNIaster's return of men enlisted and to whom be

bad paid bounty since last report, dated at Concord June 23, 1777, Capt.

Cory's Company. Sbadracb Newton, Westminster. Private in Capt.

Elisba Jackson's Company, Eighth Worcester County regiment, term three

years, Residence Westminster." Also—other services that I did not copy.

The last date was May 19, 1780.

At date of his marriage, and in the publishment, he is "of Manchester."

In the First United States Census, 1790, the only person of the name
mentioned was Shadrach Newton* of Halifax, Windham Co., Vermont,

head of a family consisting of himself, two males under sixteen years, and
two females.

Shadrach Newton appears on the Revolutionary pension roll as

:

"Private. Annual allowance $96.00. Sum received $1528.23. Service,

Mass. line. Placed on pension roll January 11, 1810. Pension commenced
April 4. 1818. Age 82." (Warren Co., N. Y., Vol. 2, p. 253.)

I suppose the age refers to the date when be first made application ; and
that he was then living in Warren County, N. T.

5032. tvii. Hexkt^. b. May 7, 1755 : m. Rboda .

5033. viii. Cvprian^, also written Ziphron, Zophak; which he signed is unknown to

me; but probably ZipnROX, since so is the name spelled in 17SII. and on

the Revolutionary rolls. He was born March 20, 1758. at Southborough.
I have no further data in regard to him except as a soldier of the Revolu-

tion,—his name occurs on many rolls, not here mentioned. The rolls were
dated at Peekskill, Highlands, N. T., Westminster, Mass., and other

places, and in various companies and regiments. The First Roll

:

"Ziphron Newton. Westminster. Private, Capt. Edmund Bemis Com-
pany, Col. Asa Whitcomb's regiment, enlisted May 4, 1775, service 3
month 5 da.vs." Alio

"Zipi-on Newton, in Capt. Barnes Company" in a report of .Tames Bar-
rett, muster master, to the Massachusetts State Council of the men he had
mustered and to whom he had paid bounty, dated Concord, April 25, 1777.

The last discbarge to Ziphron Newton was given April, 1780. At this

date he would be only 2'2 yeare of age. His residence is given Westminster
always. I have no further account of this man unless the name of

Zaphone Newton, Halifax. Windham Co., Vt., head of a family that had
no other members, as given in the First United States Census, 1790,
should be he ; and the fact that his brother Shadrach lived there seems
to confirm the idea.

4800. SIMON NEWTON* (NathanieP, DanieP, Eichardi), sou of Nathan-
iel and Abigail (Tozer) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there, Septem-

ber 27, 1730.

He married at Lexington, Mass., November 14, 1754, Amity Fassett, daugh-

ter of Joseph and Amity ( ) Fassettij: of Lexington, where she was born

• There was another Shadrach Newton, born July 19. 1783, in Framingham. son of Jane
Pike, dau. of William and Sabilla (Frost) Pike, she b. July 1, 1753. His name also appears
on the church records at Framingham as .Shadrack Pike, son of Jane, bapt. Aug. — , 1786.
This Shadrach Newton-Pike died at Framingham March 7, 1860.

t The Fassetts came from Scotland. There were several families of this name early in

Billerica. Mass. .John Fassett was freeman in 1654. Nathaniel Fassett was taxed in Con-
cord in 1666. It is probable the Lexington Fassetts are descended from the Concord or
Billerica family as they resided near the corner of these towns, their residence being in what
Is known as the Page place in Bedford, which was formerly a part of Lexington. [Hist,
Lex.. Mass.. 1868, by Chas. Hudson.]
Joseph Fassett of Lexington owned land at the "Farms," 1699. [Cambridge.] His wife

was Mary Monroe, dau. of Wm. M\inroe. They were in Lexington in 1701. having liein adm.
to the church at that time. In ITo.S he was chosen assessor of the pi'ccinct. and in 1714
for the town. Subsequently he hecame (juito i)oi)ular—Assessor nine years ; Selectman about
as long : several years Iteprcsentative in the (Jeueral Court. Both he and bis wife died at
Lexington about 1753 or 1754. There is record of only one son :

Joseph Fassett. Jk., b. Dec. 6. 1701 ; d. Aug. 14, 1755 ; m. about 172G, Amity .

In his will he mentions his wife and the then living children. His widow Ajiitv. m. (2)
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February 1, 1732. She died at Bedford, Mass., "August 28, 1756, in her 25th

year. [Aug. 29 or 25. G, S.]" From the date, "Ausrust 5th, 1756," of Simon's
letter to the Probate Judge given below, I thiulv the true date of her death was
August 2, but I give them as I find them. She left one child in whose interest

her estate was settled in 1757. The papers in this case in the Probate Court at

East Cambridge, Middlesex County, Mass., are

:

#15.000. Oldest Series. Three documents. Viz.:

#1. A letter from the father asking for a guardian for the child.

#2. Guardian's bond—Letter delivered, fees paid to Judge, Registered.
as. Inventory of estate wherewith the Guardian chargeth himself.

#1
Ellis Newton 1757.

To the Hon. Saml<= Dauforth .Tudg of Proutee plezed to put M^ John Paig in Guordion
For my Datter Alles Newton.

Bedford August .5—1750.

Atest Joseph Bridge. Simon Newton.

Printed form of Guardian.s Bond.
John I'age. Bedford. Gent'" and .Joseph Bridge of Lexington, yeoman. f.SOO.

4th April 1757.

Ellis Newton, in second year of her age, dau. of Simon Newton and his late wife
Amity Newton of Lexington.

John Paige [L. S.l

Joseph Bridge [L. S.]

The mother's wardrobe and chamber furnishing.s. Necklace £7-0-0. Money £134. Some
stove furniture. A total of £174-11-1. Old tenor.

The name of the child is Alice and is so given in the record of her marriage,

but is here given Alles. Ellis and Ellice.

Simon Newton married (2) at Southborough, Mass., April 7, 1760, Bridget

Bruce.* Six children.

[Simeon Newton married ( ?) at Grafton, he then "of Sutton," April 27, 1796,

Polly Fairbanks of Grafton.]

It will be noticed that this man wrote his name Simon Newton—and not

Simeon as it is frequently given in the records and on the rolls. His grandfather

was Simon Tozer, and the grandson was probably named for him.

I only suppose the marriage at Grafton was a third marriage of this Simon
Newton. I have no proof of it, unless the fact that there seems to be no other

man of the name whom it might have been. I give the item as a pointer—or a

matter for discussion. When one is tracing ancestry, even a point that can be

discarded helps. Tt is better to speak of what one finds.

I have traced this Simon Newton to many towns. The last account is from
one whoso great-grandmother was his daughter, Lavina, and he says : "I remem-
ber traces of tliis man in ]\[arlborough or Southborough and Eoyalston. A shoe-

.Tune 1.1. 17.".(',. .lr>iiN I'acm: of Kcdford. Children were: Joseph, 1727; d. soon; Jl/«r,i/. 1720;
d. y. : Insriih. 17:!n ; m. Ooiolhy I'ollnrd of Bedford; Amiti/, I'Vli. 1. 17:52; m. Simon Xew-
toii of Bedford: Man/, 17:!G ; John. 17:!',); Jonathan, 1742; foin. to Shrewsbury; Sarah, 1744.

The nniiip V\i:r. Is also spelli'd I'.ku.k on the records. It will be noticed that this man
wrote his own nanii' ".Toii.v rAioi:." in ilu- nlmvo docunii'iits. Mrs. .\mity Taigc died Dec.

2.1. 1771.
The nnine Amity Is alsci spellcul Aiiiniill.ii. r.Tliii|is it scuni'tiincs d.-gcnei'ates into "Mltte"

and "Mltty." as does tlu' name Siilimll.

• .TosKI'ir BitiU'K and wife BitiiionT had. In Soiillihorougli. two children: Abiiiail. b. May .",

17."i4; Daiiil, .March 22. 17."i(i. What liecame of tlio family is unknown to me. It will do

no harm to say here, thai I have lliouglil the Bridget Bruce who inarricd Simon Newton
may have been 'the wUluw nf this .Icisrpb Bruce.
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maker. I think he went to Vermont.'' My tracing is as follows : Southborough,

bom 1730; Bedford, 1754 and 1756; Lexington, 1755; Southborough, 1759 and

1760; Westborough, 1764; Koyalston. 1769-1773; Sudbury, 1775-1781; Brook-

field, 1790; Sutton, 1796; and perhaps, instead of going to Vermont, that he

went to Westmoreland, Cheshire County, X. H., where his son Hananiah resided.

Simon Newton was a soldier in the French and Indian wars. The History of

Lexington mentions him as being one of twenty-one men who went out from

that town in 1755. The History of Northfield states : ''Simon Newton of South-

borough, in Capt. Fay's Company, Col. Timothy Euggles' regiment, in the

expedition to Ticonderoga and Crown Point, March 31 to December 25, 1759.

Among the sick men left at No. 4 (now Charlestown, N. H.), November 1759,

was Simon Newton of Southborough.

Simon Newton and his son, Hananiah Newton, were soldiers in the Kevolu-

tionary War. The name of the father is given in both spellings, Simon and
Simeon. He served many enlistments not here given, and he seems to have been

one of the first to go and one of the last to quit, notwithstanding his age. I

am always glad to find a "description" of a man on the rolls. It is interesting

to note how much alike these Newtons were as to height, complexion, hair and

eyes. The following items of service as a soldier are enough to show his patriot-

ism:

"Simon Newton. Sudbury. Marched to the AJann at Concord, April 19,

1775, under Isaac Locker, Captain of the Sudbury troop, Col. James Barrett's

regiment, three days. Also

"Simon Newton, in Capt. Maynard's Company, Col. Ezekiel How's (Fourth

Middlesex Co.) regiment, residence Sudbury, term, during the war." Then fol-

lows much other service, description : "age 48 years, stature 5 feet 10 inches,

complexion ruddy ; engaged for the town of East Sudbury, and arrived at Spring-

field, August 6, 1780"
; (other service) the last discharge, February 8, 1781, nine

days travel home from West Point, N. Y.

After the death of his wife in 1756, it would seem that Mr. Newton went

back to Southborough, from which place he went out in the expedition to Ticon-

deroga in 1759. Returning to Southborough, he married (2) there in the spring

of 1760. They moved sooner or later to Westborough, where two children (twins)

were bom in 1764. We next find them in Koyalston in February, 1769 ; where

they had two children baptized on the same day, the church records, also, fur-

nishing the death of another child newly born, in 1770, and the baptism of a

last one in 1773. Where these children were born is unknown to me. The family

evidently removed again ; this time to Sudbury, which seems to have been the

residence, and is so given, all through the years of the Revolutionary War,

1775-1782.

"Simeon Newton, Brookfield, Worcester Co. Mass. 1-1-3." is the item from

the First United States Census, 1790, which indicates that Simeon Newton was

head of a family there, and had, besides himself, one male under sixteen years

and three females, in his family.

"Simeon Newton of Sutton," married at Grafton, 1794, as above. There is

no settlement of his estate in Massachusetts, Worcester and Middlesex Probates.

CHILDREN.

Alice'^ (also AUes, Ellis), b. June 6, 1755, at Bedford, Ma-ss. ; inherited

from lier mother's estate, and was left motherless when in her second

year as shown in the documents given above. It is probable that she was
brought up by her mother's people, the Fassetts. John (Page or) Paige,

who was appointed her guardian, having recently married her grandmother,

Amity, widow of Joseph Fassett of Lexington, she would naturally live

with them. She married, being then, "of Bedford" and in Bedford, Sept.

16, 1773, Thomas Hadley, Jr., son of Thomas and Ruth (Livermore)

35
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Hadley* of Lexington, Mass.. where he was born July 8, 1754. "He
probably died about 1784." Mrs. Alice Hadley united with the church

at Lexington, July IG, 1778, and in September, 1778, had three children

baptized there. She married (2) at Lexington. Feb. 21. 1785. Samuel
Merriman of Bedford. The record of the marriage has this addendum

:

"Said Alice Hadley married in a borrowed suit of cloathes." [Thus Mr.

Merriman could not be held for the debts of her previous husband—as

the law stood. ]j Her children were:
5041. 1. Amity" Hadley, b. ; bapt. i?ept., 1778; m. prob. Feb. 26, 1792,

Thomas Statson of Boston.
5042. 2. Alice" Eadlei/. b. ; bapt. Sept.. 1778.

5043. 3. Cally' Hadley. h. : bapt. Sept., 1778.

5035. ii. Amity'' (twini, b. Nov. 2.5, 1764, at Westborough. C. R.

5036. iii. Haxaniah^' (twim, b. Nov. 25, 1764; m, [int. in Lunenburg, Mass., July

10, 1785.] Jlrs. Chloe Wood of Fitchburg, "for Marriage July 10, 1785."

Phineas Hartwell. T. C, is the way the publishment reads. At this

date he was "of Lunenburg." He probably moved soon after marriage

to New Hampshire. I regret not to have more information of his family.

They will have to supply the lack later.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Hananiah Newton head
of a family, which consisted of himself, one male under sixteen years, and
three females, at Westmoreland, Cheshire County, N. H.
As a youth and a young man he enlisted as a soldier in the Revolution-

ary War and serve<l many terms of enlistment. I give only a few of

them. His name appears on the rolls as .

"Hananiah Newton. Chelmsford. Private in Capt. Joseph Fox"s Com-
pany, Col. Henry Jacksons (16th> regiment. Continental Army, pay
accounts Jul.v 10, 1777 to July 10, 1780, residence Chelmsford, and
credited to that town, at which date he was discharged. During this

period he was in various camps and on muster rolls. Also
"Hananiah Newton. On List of men to serve to the credit of East

Sudbury. Also. Descriptive List. Age 19 years, stature five feet ten

inches, complexion light, hair light, eyes grey, occupation, farmer, term
three years,"

No date is here given, but it would be about 1781 or just before the

close of the war.
5037. iv. L.i\^^-A^ b. about 1760: bapt. Feb. 19, 1769, at Rojalston.
5038. V. MIRIAM^ b. about 1768 : bapt. Feb. 19. 1769, at Royalston.
5039. vi. SILAS^ b. Sept. — , 1770 ; d. Oct. 3, 1770, at Royalston.
5040. vii. Martha', b. about 1773 ; bapt. Dec. 13, 1773, at Royalston.

4801. JOEL KEWTON^ (Natlianiel^ DanieP, Eichardi), son of Nathaniel

and Abigail (Tozer) Newton of Soutliborough, Mass., was bom there October

28, 1739, and died there March 31, 1796, aged nearly 57. C. E.

Thomas Hadley (prob. son of Benjami.x and JIehitable of Groton), b. Aug. 11, 1712;
d. .Tuly 15, 17SS, in his 75th year ; m. April 15. 1741, IJuTH Livermore (dau. of Samuel
and Elizabeth), who died at Lexington Jlay '2C,. 1.S19. aged 04. They had twelve children.

The seventh was Thomas^ Jr.j b. 1754.
Thomas Hadley, Sr., was a member ot (.'apt. rarker's band of minute-mon at the battle

of Lexington.

t Mai[ri.\oe of a Widow. The following will be found in the Records of the town of
Warwick. Kent County, R. I. :

"Thise are to signify unto all ministers of Justice that henry Strait Jur of East Green-
wich In yc Colony of Khoad Island & Providence plantations Took Mary Webb of ye Town
of Warwick In ye Colony aforesJ, Widow, In ouely a shift, and no other Garment, In ye
Presens of Avis Gorton, Mary Collins and Presilah Crandall witnesses, and was Lawfully
Married In s<l Warwick, ye lirsl day of August, 1723, by me John Warner, Justice.

Recorded ye nth of Novembr, 1725, per. John Wicks, T. C."
The Salem (Mass.) Qazettc of April 21. 1818, contains the following: "At St. Johns. Mr.

Samuel to Mrs. . widow. She was In a state of nudity while the ceremony
was performed, which according to an old custom exonerates the new husband from any
liability for the former husband's debts." The surnames are here omitted, but were given
In the newspaper. [From New Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg.

J

The manuscript Records of Dartnioiilh. SFass., contains as follows; "Sept. yc 5. 1749—then
did Nathan Shearniane take the widow Mary tailor, in her shift, without headcloath, and
barefoot, and led her across the highway, where two highways mett, as the law directs
In such cases, and was then married, according to law, by Mr. Philip Taber, minister of
Dartmouth."—Extracted by J. L. 1S5G. [From same.)
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Mr. Xewtou lived in Southborough all his life. His children were bom there,

although the birth of the son was not recorded. The First United States Census,

1790, shows him in Southborough, head of a family, the other members being

one male under sixteen years and two females. He died intestate and his estate

was administered by the court in 1796. Case in Probate, No. 43,235.

He married at Southborough, June 3, 1763, Lydia Beary. I cannot find her

parentage. She was living in 1801 in Southborough and was given a bequest

by her son's will. She died toward the end of 1816.

Abstract of Will of Mrs. Lydia (Bearti Newton.

1816. Lydia Newton, Southborough, 43301 A.

Will allowed December 3. 1816.

Gives furniture to William Onthank ; clothing to Lydia Flagg, wife of William Flagg

;

furniture to John Jenison ; residue to Samuel Jenison and his wife Zibah.

Bond of Samuel Johnson appointed executor December 3, 1816, $10000.

John Nichols 1

William Flagg j Sureties

Affidavit of Notice.

Inventory.
Personal Property $288.55

CHILDBEM.

5044. i. Subsut' (Mitte. JIetet, Mittet), b. Oct. 14, 1764, at Southborough; d.

there. Jan. 28, 1812; m. there Feb. 14, 1781. William Onthank, Jr., son
of William and Elizabeth ( ) Onthank of Southborough, where
he was born July 1, 1757. He died there Jan. 6, 1820, aged 62. They
lived in Southborough. Their children were born there :

5047. 1. JoeP Onthank. b. Aug. 14. 1781 ; m. 1801, Nancy Flagg of Hopkinton.
They had in Southborough

:

50C5. 1. Daniel Gregory' Onthank, b. April 15. 1808.

5066. 2. Joel Newton' Onthank, b. Aug. 21, 1813. In 1835, being then of

Weston, Mass., he had his name changed to .Joel Newton.
5048. 2. Lxjdia' Onthank, b. Oct. 2',l, 1783; m. 1802. William Flagg of South-

borough.
5049. 3. Barbara' Onthank, b. June 22, 1785; m. 1804, William Williams of

Southborough.
5050. 4. Sahra' Onthank, b. Dec. 18, 1786; m. 1805, Joseph Belknap, Jr., of

Westborough.
5051. 5. Emerson Xcicton' Onthank, b. Aug. 2, 1789; m. (1) Catherine ;

m. (2) 1S40, Ann Eliza Williams.
5052. 6. Lovel' Onthank. b. June 15, 1791.

5053. 7. Mitte' Onthank. b. May 7, 1793; m. (11 Newton; m. (2) "Mrs.
Mitte Newton, a widow of Southborough, aged 54," Dec. 14, 1847,
"Solomon Prentice of Grafton, a widr aged 73." He was son of Henry
(Rev. Solomon of Grafton).

5054. 8. William" Onthank, .3d ("Bille"), b. Dec. 28. 1794; m. 1819, Susannah
Ball of Westborough.

5055. 9. Curtis' Onthank, b. Nov. 6, 1797.
5056. 10. NaUif Onthank. b. Jan. 29, 1799; m. 1819, Antipas Bellows.
5057. 11. Sally' Onthank. b. April 30, 1801 ; m. 1819, George Baltimore Russell.
5058. 12. Oulielmus' Onthank. b. May 31, 1803; d. June 16, 1804.
5059. 13. Gulielmus' Onthank. b. March 28, 1805.
5045. ii. Zibah', b. March 21, 1708 ; d. at Southborough, Oct. 19, 1824, aged 56, C. R.

;

m. Samuel Jenison. He died at Southborough, Sept. 2, 1834, aged 70.
C. R. They lived in Southborough. Children, born there, were

:

5060. 1. John' Jenison, b. May 14, 1780; d. 1828, aged 42.

5061. 2. Sylvester^ Jenison, b. Dec. 5, 1789; d. March 19, 1830, aged 40; m.
April 19, 1818, Anna Williams Amsden.

5062. 3. Silas' Jenison, b. April 12, 1792; d. April 15, 1848.
5063. 4. Dana' Jenison, b. Aug. 24, 1799; d. Aug. 31. 1835; m. 1822, Sally Howe

of Framingham.
5064. 5. (perhaps) Samuel' Jenison, Jr., b. ; m. 1819, Anna Parker.
5046. Hi. ALVA^-^ b. about 1776; d. at Southborough, Jan. 7, 1801, aged 24, unm., and

left a will, an abstract of which follows :
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1801. Alven Newton, Southborough. 43038.

Papers.
Will, Filed Feb. 3, ISOl. allowed Mar. 3, 1801.

To mother, Lydia Newton, furniture, horse etc.

To sister, Submit Onthauk $10.00
To nephew John Jenison gun and military accoutrements.
Residue to sister, Ziba Jenison, wife of Samuel Jenison.

Appoints Samuel Jenison executor.

Citation.

affidavit of notice of appointment.
Bond of executor $10,000 Ezra Taylor )

Luther Stone ( Sureties.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4820. NEHEMIAII NEWTON^ (Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Richard'),

son of Ezekiel, Sr., and Tirzah (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there, June 23, 1736.

He married, February 28, 1758, Elizabeth Morse, daughter of Zachariah and

Huldah (Whitney) Morse of Watertown and Southborough, Mass. The only

daughter of these parents named Elizabeth is the one in Southborough, born

June 20, 1731, with no record of her death. The Morse Genealogy gives this

one as having died young, and another of the same name "born in 1733.'' I

find no record of the birth. Her sister Mary married Samuel Ne^vton*, Jr.

(SamueP), and her brother Joseph married Joanna Newton (Jonathan^, Sr.,

Moses^).

I suppose Mr. Newton lived at some time in Lancaster. His son, a young

man—a minor—would not be "at his own house" in 1775. I regret that I can-

not find the children of this Mr. Newton. There are several who "might be"

his, but I have no proof. The First United States Census, 1790, shows Nehemiah
Newton head of a household at Winehenden^ Mass., the other members of it

being one male under sixteen years and three females.

L)0G7. i. Jeremiah", ; the following is from the Lancaster records: "Jeremiah
Newton, son of Mr. Nehemiah Newton, being dangerously sick was
baptized August 21, 1775 at his own house, and died, August 23, 1775."

4822. EZEKIEL NEWTON^ (Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Richard'), son

of Ezekiel, Sr., and Tirzah (Nevrton) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough,

Mass., was born at Southborough August 14 or 30, 1745, aJid, according to family

private records, died "December 5, 1792 aged 47." I had supposed he died in the

early part of 1788. See below.

Ho married Tabitha , born August 14, 1746. P. R.

Of tliis Ezekiel Newton I am not able to give a perfect record. Where he

was married, the maiden name of his wife, where they lived their married life

as a whole, and where all of their children were born is unknown to me. The
several accounts received from as many of his descendants differ, and do not

in all particulars agree with the town records obtained. Just how many cliil-

dren he had is uncertain. I give here all those the family can recall to mind

and the four recorded in the town records of Marlborough, Mass. In tlie case

of the daught<^r Caty, I liavo "supposed." The son Ezekiel wa.s born in North-

borough, it is said. There is no record there of the birth, but it probably did
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occur there, since it is so written by Ezekiel, the son, in his own Bible, now in

possession of his descendants in Groton, N. Y. The following is further evi-

dence. The birth and death dates of the daughter Betsey I take from the Brig-

ham Genealogy.

Ezekiel Xewton was surely at one period of years a resident of Marlborough.

He may have lived in that part that was set off to Westborough, and from West-

borough set off to Xorthborough. However that may be. at the taking of the

First United States Census, 1790, Ezekiel Newton was head of a family in

Northborough that consisted of, besides himself, one male above sixteen years,

two males below sixteen years, and four females.

His grandson says in a letter to me that Ezekiel was a tailor and died of heart-

failure while measuring a man for a suit of clothes.

The following abstract of administration of the estate of Ezekiel Newton

seems to refer to this Ezekiel, whose youngest child was not born imtil the April

following this administration. It would seem only natural that his brother Alex-

ander should appear for the widow and small children. Be that as it may, ten-

tatively I place it here.

Abstract of Administkatiox.

17S8. Ezekiel Newton. Southborough 43159.

Papers.
Bond of Ezra Taylor, appoioted administrator.

Mar. 29, 1788, £200.

Jonas Ball 1

Benony ShurtlefE | Sureties.

Warrant of Appraisal.

Inventory. £29-11-8 personal,

property, hay, cattle, household utensils &c.

Account Citation. Judge orders balance of £22-2-51/2 shown on the account paid to

Alexander Newton, the only claimant.

cniLDREX.
'

50C8. i. Peesis', b. JIarch IG, 1771 ; d. ilarch 26, 1771, at Marlborough.

50(19. ii. Polly", b. March 29, 1772, at Marlborough. [It would seem to me that

this was the "Polly Newton of Marlborough" who married there (after

publishment in Northborough), Feb. 25, 1803, Samuel Woodward. But
there is the marriage at Ilubbardston, Dec. 23. 1790, of Polly Newton
and Stephen Hunting,* and the death of "Polly Hunting, wife of Stephen,

April 1, 1808. aged 37. G. S." The date and age on her gravestone would

indicate this Polly Newton. I will leave it so.] (See G900. ) Stephen
Hunting, Jr., son of Stephen and Hannah (Converse l Hunting of

• John' Hunting, the immigrant into America, was b. 1597, in England ; came to Ded-

ham. Mass., 1638 ; was ruling elder in the Church in England and Its first elder in Dedham
church, and active in church affairs. He married Hester Seaborne, about 1617, who died

at Dedham. 4-3-1676. He died April 12, 1689 ; buried at Dedham. Children were : Mar-
garet^, b. in England ; m. Robert Ware : Mary-, m. Bucliner ; Hester-, m. N. Fisher,

bee. 26, 1649; Elizabeth^, m. .Tohn I'ecke ; John'', b. about 1628 in England: and in Ded-

ham, SainueP, 1640; XathanieP, 1643, d. y. ; Mathew^, 1648. (Hester Seaborne was 2d

cousin of John Rogers.)
John Hinting^ (Johni), b. about 1628, in England; d. Sept. 19, 1718; m. in Dedham.

Mass., April 18, 1671. Elizabeth Paine ; res. Dedham : and had, John', ; Thomas'.

1674. d. y. ; Nathaniel", 1675 ; Esther", 1677 ; Rebecca", 1679 ; d. 1696 ; SamueP, 1681 ; d.

1704. unm. ; Elizabeth", b. 1683 ; Ebenczei-^, 1684 ; Stephen", 1687 ; Jonathan^, .

Stephen Hunting' (John=), b. May 14, 1687. at Dedham; m. there April 11. 1709,

Rebecca Woodward^, b. 1683, dau. of John' of Newton. Mass.; and had. Samuel^, ;

Stephen', 1719 ; Daniel', 1721 ; Israel', ; m. Abigail Hunting, 1747.
Stephen Hcnting* (Stephen'), b. March 6, 1719; rem. to Hubbardston. Mass., where he

died, "Sr.," Dec. 11, 1S15, aged 96 yrs.. 9 mos. ; m. (1) M. E. Tiler; m. (2) 1757, H.^nnah
Converse, who died at Hubbardston. Nov. 19. 1812, aged 80 yrs.. 8 mos.. 7 dys. They resided

at Needham and had, 1. Stephen'', b. Dee. 23, 17.j(l ; m. (1) 1790. Polly Xewton; m. (2) 1810.

Mrs. Eunice Dupee. 2. William'; b. ; m. 1779. Lydia Wheelock ; res. Hubbardston.
3. Mary', b. April 17, 1753 ; m. Grimes. 4. John% b. April 20. 1756 ; m. . 5.

MoseJi', b. Sept. S. 1708: m. 1792, Elizabeth Woods Newton. C. Coiircj-.sc^, b. ; m.

Mary . who d. 1849, aged 90 ; res. Needham and Hubbardston,
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Needham, Mass., was born Dec. 2.5, 1750, and died Nov. 16, 1835,

aged 85. G. S. They lived in Hubbardston. Tlieir children were born
there. He married (2) Mrs. Eunice (Herrington) Dupee of Westminster.
Children

:

5077. 1. Sallir Hunting, b. June 3, 1792; d. aged 4 yrs.. 2 mos., 11 dys.

5078. 2. Leonard- Hunting, b. Julv 8. 1794 ; d. Aug. 4, 1800.

5070. 3. Catir Hunting, b. March 26, 1796.

5080. t4. Polly' Hunting, b. Oct. 1, 1799: d. Aug. 15, 1837, aged 37, G. S. : m. at

Hubbardston, Nov. 4, 1823, Capt. Sewell Moulton and had six children.

He married (2) at Petersham, Dec. 20, 1838, Mrs. Lurenza (Newton)
Taft, wid. of John Taft of Hardwick, and daughter of Josiah Newton
(1953). See her number (2572).

5081. 5. Leonard' Hunting, b. Aug. 4. 1800.

Two children, daughters of Stephen Hunting, died infants, Oct. 14, 1802.

C. R.
5082. 6. Jervis' Hunting, h. Jan. 30, 1804; had his name changed April 10. 1837,

to William Jarvis Parker.

5083. 7. Clarissa' Hunting, b. Oct. 7, 1806; d. Dec. 25, 1800.

5070. tiii. Ha\t:n", b. Dec. 29. 1773; m. Betsey Longley.
5071. iv. Windsor", b. Jan. 15. 1776, at Marlborough.
5072. v. BETSEY^ b. , 1781: d. . 1871. aged 90; m. at Northborough,

June 13, 1816. Henry Brigham* (2d wifel. son of Ijieut. Artemas and
Keziah (Rice) Brigham of Northborough. where he was b. Dec. 4. 176.8.

They lived in Northborough. where their six children were born and where
he died, Oct. 20, 1853. The children were :

5084. 1. Charles Edward' Brigham, b. March 11. 1817.

5085. 2. Elizabeth Scwton' Briqham. b. May 8. 1818.

5086. 3. Hannah Bride' Brigham. b. Sept. 9, 1819: m. 1844. George Whitney Ball

of Marlborough. They lived in Northborough. where they had five

children, namely

:

5090. 1. Sarah Elizabeth^ Ball, m. 1864. Henry K. W. Andrews and had sons :

5095. 1. Charles H.° Andrews, b. .

5096. 2. Fred Sidney" Andrews, b. .

5091. 2. George Henry* Ball. b. ; m. Annie Williams. No issue.

5092. 3. Charles Lewis' Ball, b. ; m. Margaret Ingraham, and had
5097. 1. Emm.a" Ball, b. .

5093. t4. Olive JIaria' Ball, b. : m. Dec. 13, 1877. Francis Moore Newton
(5826) son of Nathaniel Avery Newton". They lived in Bolton and
had a daughter

:

5098. 1. Edith Jloore" Newton, b. Dec. 21, 1884.

5094. 5. Emma Frances* Ball, b. ; m. Charles S. Hunt of Sudbury. They
had a daughter

:

5099. 1. P.ertha Alice" Hunt. b. Sept. 9, 1884; m. Sept. 20, 1905, Chester
Perry and had a daughter

:

5100. 1. Marjorie Frances'" Perry, b. July 20. 1906.
5087. 4. .S'H.sa« Harrington' Brigham. h. Sept. 29, 1820.
5088. 5. Frederick William' Brigham, b. Dec. 15, 1821.
5089. C. Sarah Ann' Brigham. b. Dec. 1. 1824.
5073. vi. Caty«, prob. b. [Sept. 1, 1783] ; d. at Northborough. Jan. 27. 1828. aged 41

yrs., 4 mos., 26 dys. She m. at Northborough, Sept. 10, 1811, Samuel
Dalrymple (2d wife), sou of Robert and Sarah (Puller) DalrympleJ of

•Henry Brigh.\m» m. (1) Susanx.\ Harrington, b. 1709; d. 1805 (dau. of Jonathan and
Grace of Shrewsbury). They had a snn. Ilenrir. .Jr. Ho m. (2) Jan. ISOli, Hannah Bride.
who d. Oct. 1!). 1807, aged .34. They had a son, Artemas'. h. Oct. 1,S06. This Brigham ped.
runs through Lieut. Artomas=. Capt. .lesse'. Ens. Jonathan-', Thomas=, Thomas', the immi-
giant. 163.^.

t Robert Dai.rv.mpi.e. Ensign in the 14th regiment. Dec. '27. 176,'!. was promoted Lieut, in
the same icglment Jan. (j. 1772. The above will be found in a list of the British officers
serving In America during the French War. Robert Dai.rvmpm:' m. at Newton. Mass.. Sarah
Fcli-er, Oct. — , 1768. They resided there for a time and had a son.
Samuel Dalrymple^, b. at Ncwion. Nov. 18, 1768; d. at Northborough, March 20, 1848,

aged 79 yrs., 4 mos., 2 dys. He m. (1) at Northborough. June 17. 1794, Sarah Bruce, who
died there Aug. 16. 1810, the mother ot nine children. He m. (J) at Northborough. Sept.
10, 1811, Caty Newton, who also had nine children, and dkd theie Jan. 27, 1828. aged
44 yrs., 4 mos., 20 dys. He m. (:;» at Ndrlhborougli. Sept. 18. 1S28, Mus. Nancy Howe, who
died there May 11, 1.141. aged 71. The ililldren by lirst wife were: .MiigniP. b. Sept. 2.5.

1794; m. 1814. George fhiisi' ; had six chlldien. One a dau.. Sarah Newton Chase, .ibncr',
b. Dec. 26. 179,"; m. 1822. Susanuali Wood T'annenter. .sVi»r/'. b. Sept. 29. 1797; m. Nov.
10. 1819, fiiilrcstrr .\ricl(in. Sniihin'. b. Sepl. r>. 1799; m. 1824. Joseph Hall. Samuel', b.
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Newton, Mass., where he was born Nov. 18, 1768. He died at North-

borough, where the family lived and the children were born, March 20,

1848, aged 79 yrs., -1 mos., 2 dys. Their children were:

5101. 1. fiamuel Austin' Dalrymplc, b. Oct. 14, 1812.

5102. 2. WiUiam Dexter Dalnjmple, b. Dec. 20, 1813.

5103. 3. Leander Dalrymple, b. Feb. 10, 181(5.

5104. 4. Martha Brighanv DaJnjmple. b. Jan. 23. 1819.

5105. 5. yahum Alien' Dalrymple. b. Oct. 15, 1820.

0. . son, b. Aug. 22, 1821 ; d. next day.

5106. 7. Cyrus Emerson' Dalrymple. b. July 10, 1822.

5107. 8. Mary Ann' Dalrymplc, b. Nov. It), 1823.

5108. 0. Matthias Rice' Dalrymplc, b. Aug. 17, 1825.

5074. vii. Haydox", b. ; "lived in Mass." "He had two sons, who were
merchants in Boston, Mass."

5075. tviii. Stl^'ESTEr", b. . His relatives state that "his home was in Vermont,"
and that "he had seven daughters and no sons," and even that they are

not sure of. [It is possible that he was the Sylvester Newton who married

in Northborough, .June 17, 1811. Anna Newton (44141 and had six sons

and two daughters. Children given under her number.]
507G. fix. Ezekiel', b. April 12, 1788; m. Rebecca Moore.

4823. DAXIEL NEWTON^ (EzekieP, Sr., DauieP, DanieP, Kichard^), son

of Ezekiel. Sr., and Tirzah (Newton) lifewton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there May 20, 1749. Died .

He married Mary Eice, daughter of Jonathan and Ruth (Eames) Rice* of

Marlborough and Franiingham, born at Framingham, February 4, 1749-'50.

Daniel and Mary Xewton had a daughter bom in Southborough in 1772, the

record of which styles him "Jr." After this there is no further mention of him.

Ward says he "went to Vermont." Perhaps he is the Daniel Newton, head of

a household at Putney, WincUiam County, Vt., mentioned in the United States

Census, 1790. The household all told consisted of two males upward of sixteen

years, three males under sixteen years, and five females. Of this large family I

have the name of one.

CHILD.

5109. i. Nelle", b. June 2. 1772, at Southborough.

4867. SILAS NEWTON^ (Ilezekiah*, Isaac^ DanieP, Richard'), son of

Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Southborough, Leicester, Rutland

and Paxton, Mass., was born at Southborough, December 10, 1744, and died at

Paxton, January 25, 1816, in his 72d year. Burial at Paxton.

He married Delia, "Dille" Howe, daughter of Paul and Elizabeth ( )

Howe:j: of Rutland, Mass., where she was born, September 24, 1748. She died

March 8, 1801; d. February 8. 1810. Otis\ b. Nov. 12, 1802; d. June 27, 184.5. Jonathan

Bruc<?, b. Nov. 9, 1804 ; m. 1828. Sylvia Warren. Silas Bruce", b. June 17, 1806 ; m. 1832,

Nancy Howe. Hannah', b. Oct. 0, 1808 ; d. April 1. 1809.

•JONATHAN RiCE^ (Hezekiah*), b. 1725; inventory of his estate taken March 1, 1780,

£8888.2. ; m. 1746. Ruth Eajies ; res. Framiugham and had there thirteen children. The
second was Mary', b. 1749-30.

Hezekiah Rice* (Jonathan'), b. 1694; d. Framingham 1761; m. 1719. Mary Hayn_es_;

res. Marlborough and Framingham. and had six children, the fourth being Jonathan^, b. I'i.").

Jonathan Rice' (Henry=). b. 1654; d. 1723; res. Sudbury and Framingham; m. (1)

MARTHA Fames, who d. 1674-5; m. (21 Rebecca Watson. 1677, who d. 1680; m. (:^| 1690-1.

Elizabeth Wheeler, who became his widow. Fourteen children by first wife. The seventh

was Hezekiah*. b. 1694.
Henry Rice=, son of Edmund Rice', the immigrant. See note to Edward Newton.'

t John Howei of gudbury ; freeman 1640; wf. Mary . One son was
Isaac Howe=. b. 1648 ; res. Marlborough ; m. 1671, Frances Woods. One son was
John Howe', b. 1682; res. Marlborough; m. 170:i, Deliverence Rice of Sudbury, d.iu. of

John and Tabitha (Stone) Rice; ten children. One was
Capt. Paul Howe*, b. June 18, 1715 ; settled in Paxton, where he d. Ott. 31, 1789, aged

75. G. S. inscribed with a stanza. He m. Elizabeth , who died in Paxton Feb. 5,
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in Paxton, February 10, 1783, in lier 35th year. Burial at Paxton. She had ten

children.

He married (2) at Rutland, February 11, 1789, Matilda Gates, I suppose the

daughter of Stephen and Damaris ( ) Gates of Rutland, bom there Jan-

uary 13, 1763. She had one child.

Silas Newton^ is usually mentioned as ''of Paxton," where he was a well-to-

do farmer, a man of resources. He was about 42 years of age when he was
appointed administrator to settle his father's estate and gave bond in £1,000.

His name appears on several deeds and papers in connection therewith. After his

mother's death he bought tlie interest of the other heirs in what were her "Wid-
ows thirds," for the payment of £20 to each of them.

At the taking of the First United States Census, 1790, Silas Newton was head

of a family in Paxton, the other members of it being two males above sixteen

years, two males below sixteen years, and five females.

A grandniece of these daughters of Silas Newton^ writes, in 1907 : "My
mother talked of her aunts as if they were more than ordinary ladies—cultured

and refined."

The will of Silas Newton of Paxton, probated March 5, 1816, an abstract of

which is here given, explains itself.

1810. Silas Newton, Paxton. 43416.

Papers.
Will, allowed Mar. 5. 1816.

To oldest son, Silas $100.

To son Horace 5>1000, also furniture tliat was his mother's, also use of a room etc., if

in need of it.

To grandson. Larkin Buckley Newton $100
To each of granddaughters. Emily Grosvenor Newton and Deborah Hall Newton, chil-

dren of my son Larkin Newton, decea-sed. $15.00
To the heirs of my eldest daughter. Persis Davis, deceased, $07 to be divided equally.

To my daughter, Lucretia Bullard the interest of $150
To my daughter, Phebe Earle $50.

To my daughter Delia Harrington $100
To my daughter Patty Grosvenor $50.00
To son Winsor Newton all real estate in Paxton & Rutland and all other land, and the

residue of the personal.

Appoint Winsor Newton Executor.
Citation, on will.

Decree allowing will.

Bond $20000. of Windsor Newton appointed executor.
Mar. 5, 1816.

Affidavit of notice of appointment.

CHILDREN.

5110. i. Persis", b. [July 21, 1767] at Paxton; d. at West Boylston, Mass., July 30,
1800, aged 33 yrs., dys., T. R., and gravestone. She m. at Rutland
Mass.. Feb. 25, 1789, Simon Davis of Sterling, Mass., son of Dea. David
and Abigail (Brown) Davis of Paxton, where he was born Sept. 2, 17(i5.

After the death of his wife, it is said, he married (2) at West Boylston.
Persis Temple Seaver of that place, and removed to Falmouth, Maine,
where he died. JIarch 17, 1810, aged 44, and was brought to West Boylston
for burial. Gravestone there. Mr. Davis and wife Persis (Newtonl lived

their married lives in Boylston and West Boylston. where their children
were born

:

5122. 1. Addison'' Davis, b. Feb. 12, 1790; d. Dec. —, 1830. Unm.
5123. 2. Ezra' Davis, b. March 17, 1792; d. Dec. 9, 1796.

1807, aged 87. Thoy resided In Itulliinil. where nine children were hoin ; ,ind proh. were set
off to Paxton. Children were: Miiitlin'-. 174:;: Elhabctlfi. 17-14; Jonalfi (Dea.), 1746; d.
\KV>: soldier of Revolutionary War; /)/(/, t. Sept. 24, 1748; m. Silas Newton; Windsor^,
\-ir,\: Sdiiili': \7-,:>,: d. 17(iO ; Julm''. lir,c,: d. I'nxlon. 182'.), aged 7:!; /Vniici.s^, 1758; d.
17(io ; ,/tjniithini', 17C.1.
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5124. 3. Matilda' Davis, b. Sept. 2-4, 1796; d. at Winchenden, Ma.ss., Sept. 23, 1880.

She was about four years old when her mother died, and was brought up

by her grandfather, Silas Newton, in the family of her uncle Dea.

Windsor Newton, where she was treated as one of the daughters. The
grandfather and uncle lived together. She lived there, until her marriage

there, Jan. .30. 1817, to Dea. Joseph White, son of Thomas and Hannah
(Estabrook) White* of Spencer and Royalston, Mass., where he was
born Jan. 24, 1702. He died at West Boylston, Nov. 9, 1854, aged 62.

G. S. They resided at West Boylston. Their children, born there,

were

:

5127. 1. Nelson Davis' White, b. .Tuly 24, 1818; d. March 12, 1889; m. 1847,

in Buckfield, Maine, Julia Davis Long, b. 1825. Their graves are in

Winchenden.
5128. 2. Arminda Tersis' White, b. Jan. 12, 1820 [Jan. 11. T. R.] ; m. at West

Boylston, Jan. 5, 1842, Josiah Abbott, M.D., of Marlborough. They
were both living in March, 1907, at Winchenden. Mass.

5129. 3. Windsor Newton« White, b. March 4 or 8. 1823 : d. Nov. 15. 1871 ; m.

(1) at West Boylston [Aug. 28. T. R.]. Sept. 11, 1844, Miriam
Walkeri of Holden, b. Aug. 21. 1842. G. S. in West Boylston, dau.

of Joel and Deidamia (Stone I Walker. She had seven children, and

died Feb. 12, 1861. He m. (2) at West Boylston, May 5, 1862, Eliza-

beth Ann Newton (.5896), daughter of Dea. Lemuel D. and Mary
(Dickermant Newton of Paxton. She was born at German Flats,

N. Y.. April 8, 183.5. She had two children, and in 1907 was living

with her youngest son. Children were

:

5133. 1. Joseph Nelson" White, b. Aug. 1, 1845; d. Jan. 19, 1847, aged 17 mos.,

19 dys. G. S.

5134. 2. Matilda Mandana' White, b. April 24, 1.847; d. Aug. 12, 1848, aged

16 mos., 8 dys. G. S.

5135. 3. William Walker" White, b. , 1849.

5136. 4. Thomas' White, b. .

5137. 5. Arminda" White, b. .

5138. 6. Joseph Estabrook" White, b. .

5139. 7. John Addison" White, b. .

(by second wife.)

5140. 8. Newton Day' White, b. Nov. 29, 1865 ; d. April 29, 1868.

5141. 9. Nelson Tracy" White, b. Dec. 9, 18G9. In 1009 he and his mother
were living in East Woodstock, Conn. He is engaged in the

"Intervale Mills." Quinebaug, Conn. Ladies' suitings and skirtings

manufactory.
5130. 4. Hannah Mandana* White, b. June 27, 1825; d. at West Boylston, Jan.

24. 1.S43. aged 17 yrs.. 7 mos. G. S. Disease of the lungs.

5131. 5. Joseph E.' White, b. July — , 1831 ; d. Feb. 16, 1832, aged 7 mos. G. S.

5132. 6. Francis Wayland» White, b. Oct. 26, 1836; d. at Summit, N. J., Sept.

13, 1901 ; m. at Keene, N. H., Sept. 13, 1858, Josephine Tracy.

5125. 4. John Adams' Davis, b. Dec. 15. 1708; d. at Worcester, Oct. 3, 1838,

P. R.—Nov. 3, aged 41, T. R. ; unm.
5120. 5. Persis Neivtoii' Davis, b. July 20, 1800 ; m. at New Gloucester, Maine,

Isaac Gross.

5111. tii. SiLAS°, b. . 1770 ; m. Eunice Beaman.

•Thomas White, ,Je. (s. of Thomas), b. Spencer [not recorded], July 16, 1759; d. at West
Boylston, July 20, 1849, aged 90 [91. (;. S.]. Gravestone and S. A. R. marker. Both he and
his wife are recorded as having died in Boylston. Their graves are in West Boylston. He
married. Sept. 2, 1784, Hannah Estabrook, b. Feb. 27, 1762 ; d. July 25, 18.50, aged 68. G. S.

Their children, b. in Royalston, were : Polly, 1786 ; d. 1850, unm. ; Nancy, 1789 ; Joseph,
Jan. 24. 1792; m. Matilda Davis; Hannah. 1794; Thomas, Jr., June 5, 1797; m. (1) 1829,
Mrs. Delia Howe (Newton) Snow; m. (2) 1844, Laura Ann Fawcett ; m. (3) Lois M. Smith
[Int. Nov. 13, 1847. She of Ringe, N. H.]. b. 1810. G. S.

Thomas White (not traced), b. ; res. Spencer, where he d. Feb. 25, 1822. aged 90.

He m. in Spencer. Dec. 30, 1756, Abigail Muzzy, who died there Sept. 24, 1811, aged 72. Their
children, b. in Spencer, were: Thomas. Nov. 24. 1757; Thadilcus. 1759; .Xhirjail. 1761; d.

1782; Main. 1762; d. 1779; Brnjamin. 1704; Jorl. 1766; Hahillah. 1768; Xanci/. 1769;
Jona. 1771; Elizabeth, 1774; Amos. 1770; John Biadshaw, 1778; Molly, 1782; d. 1782.

+ Miriam Walker was born at Holden. Aug. 21, 1824, oldest child of Joel Walker and
Deidamia Stone of Gardner, who were married at Gardner, Aug. 28, 1822.
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5112. tiii. Windsor", b. Nov. 18, 1771 ; m. Jlaiy Dickerman.
5113. iv. Lucretia", b. about 1773 ; m. Bullard. She received, by the will of

her father, only their interest of her portion of $150, while the others

received outright. I have not found her family.

5114. V. rnEBE'\ b. about 1775 ; m. Earle. She was living in 1816 and
received her portion of her father's estate. Her family settled in Walling-
ford, Vt.. a town that adjoin.s Mount Holly, Vt., where her brother Horace
Newton lived. In 1805, one of her sons was living at Wallingford, Vt.,

and was vi.sited by Mrs. Abbott' and her mother, Mrs. Matilda White.
5115. tvi. Larkin", b. about 1777 ; m. Deborah Hall Grosvenor.
5116. vii. Delia", b. about 1779: d. at Paxton, July 28, 1832, aged 53. Burial at

Paxton. She m. Dr. Loammi Harrington of Paxton, b. about 1779 ; d. in

Paxton, Dec. 19, 1840, aged 01. Gravestones in Paxton. They lived in

West Boylston and Paxton. I have an imperfect record of the family,

having not the Paxton town records. The family can give little. The
children so far found were

:

5143. 1. Loammi' Hanhigtoii. b. about 1823; m. aged 21, then of Paxton. at West
Boylston, April 24, 1844, Caroline Goodale, aged 22, dau. of Aaron and
Hitta Blake Goodale.

5144. 2. Delia How' Harrington, b. about 1809; d. July 3, 1824, aged 15. G. S. in

Paxton.
. Annie' Harrington, b. ; m. in Paxton. Howe.
. Polly Dickenn<in' Harrington, b. May 29, 1816. G. S. in Oakdale Ceme-

tery, West Boylston. She m. at West Boylston, Oct. 1, 1837, Leonard
M. Hosmer (2d wf.), b. April 19, 1810. G. S. as above. Children:

1. Darwin^ Hosmer, b. .

2. Loammi' Hosmer, h. .

3. Alice B.» Hosmer (twin), b. Marcli 29, 1.S44 : d. Jlay 27, 1845. G. S.

4. Celia Bradford' Hosmer (twin), b. March 29, 1844. G. S.

5. Myron L." Hosmer, b. July 11 or 12, 1849. G. S.

. Silas D.' Harrington (perhaps), who married Amelia .

Martha" ("Patty"), b. about 1782; d. at Petersham, Mass., April 11, 1835,

aged 53. Gravestone there. She married at Holden, Mass., April 23 or 24,

1804, Col. David Hall Grosvenor,* then of Paxton, twin son of Rev. Daniel
and Deborah (Hall) Grosvenor of Grafton, Mass., where he was born
Nov. 30, 1779. He died Aug. 10, 1842, aged 63. G. S. He was a farmer
in Petersham, a deacon of the Congregational church there, and is styled

"Col." on the records. Pie m. . (2) at Petersham, Jan. 11, 1837, Eliza

Bigelow. Seven children by first wife. The first two born at Paxton, the

othere born at Petersham. Col. David H. Grosvenor's sister m. Larkin
Newton" (Silas'').

5153, 1. Martha Hoiihia' (Irosrcnor, b. Jan. 11, 1S<I5; m. 1826, Elbridge Gerry
Gates.

0154. 2. David liufn-s' aro-srrnor. b. .Vpril 2."). IsnO; ui. Irene G. Goddard.
5155. 3. Silas ]\'cicton' Grosvenor, b. May 18, 1808.
5156. 4. Lucif Gro.svrnor. b. April 20. 1811 : was living in 1891—the only one of

this family. I suppose she m. March 3, 1S41, Re\*. Warren Allen of

Orange.
5157. 5. Daniel' Gruswuor. h. Dec. 4. 1813.
5158. 0. Jonathan I're.seott' G rosvenor, b. Aug. 4. 1816.
5159. 7. Lemuel Perkins' Grosvenor. b. Sept. 21, 1823; d. Nov. 30, 1826.
5119. ix. Richard" {'!), b. ; not mentioned in father's will, but the name given

to me by the family of Silas Newton.
5120. X. Baxter" ('.m. b. ; not mentioned in father's will, but name given by

family.

5145.
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CHILD BT SECOND WIFE.

5121. txi. Horace', b. about 1790, or thereabout ; m. —

4872. HEZEKIAH NEWTON^ JE. (Hezekiah*. Isaac\ DanieP, Eichard'),

son of Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborougli, Leicester, Eut-
land and Paxton, Mass., was born at Eutland, June 25, 1755, and died a widower,

of old age, January 6, 1848, aged 92 years, 6 months, 12 days, at Eutland.

He married at Eutland, October 8, 1783, Lucy Coggswell, "botli of Paxton."

She died before 1848.

Mr. Newton resided in Eutland. In 1790, the First United States Census

mentions him there, head of a family, the other members of which were four

males below sixteen years and two females. His children were born in Eutland.

His estate was administered in 1848. No will. The number of the case in Pro-

bate Court was 43,206.

Hezekiah Newton, Jr., of Paxton, was a soldier of the Eevolution. An abstract

of service, in part, reads : "Eesides in Paxton, engaged for that town, joined

Capt. Hayne's Company, Col. Wiggleworth's regiment, term, during the war."

Many other notices of him and his service in other companies and musters.

"May 1778 at Valley Forge. Last muster roll was March or April 1779 at which

time he was in the Major's Company, (late) Col. Wiggleworth's regiment."

Sergeant Hezekiah Newton, Jr.. pensioned March 3, 1836, at $120.00 per year,

received in all, the sum of $1,080.00. Third Massachusetts line, Worcester

County, Hon. John Davis, Agent. March 2, 1831.

CIIILDREN^.

5160.

5161.
51G2.

51C3.

Charles Lewis', b. June 21. 1784 ; m. Sophia Browning.
Emery Hull", b. Sept. 7. 17S.T : ra. Betsey Cunningham.

iii. Guy Stafford", b. .Tune 10, 1787 ; m. Dorothy Davis.

William Horace", b. Jlay 25, 1789 ; m. Isabella Davis.
5164. V. Harriot Amelia', b. July 15, 1792 ; m. at Rutland. Jan. 1, 1815, Capt.

Daniel Damond, .Ir.. son of Daniel and Hannah (Miles) Damond of Rut-
land, Mass., where he was born Sept. 13, 1790. They lived in Rutland
for awhile, where the following children were born. Thoy probably moved
away, for no deaths appear before 1850, and there may have been other
children.

5165. 1. Salh, Miirioir Damond, b. April 13, 1819.
5166. 2. Clwinicii I'crnr Damond. b. Sept. 24, 1820.
5167. 3. Jonah lloir Damond. b. Oct. 5, 1825.

4874. NATHAN BEIGILiM NEWTON^ (Hezekiah*. Isaac\ DanieP, Eich-
ard'), son of Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Leicester,

Eutland and Paxton, Mass., was born at Eutland, March 28, 1760, and died at

Eoyalston, Mass., December 18, 1843, aged 84. Old age.

He married "Mary Stewart of Paxton" (a sister of General John Stewart of

Brattleborough, Vt., who married Euth Newton, sister of Nathan Brigham New-
ton). She was born about 1700, and died at Eoyalston, Mass., December 18,

1843, aged 84.

Mr. Newton "settled in Eoyalston, Mass. First on the west bank of the Law-
rence near where Dea. Partridge now lives. He afterward removed and located

on the high lands east of the river where now stands the goodly house and build-

ings of his son. Col. Elmer Newton. He married Mary Stewart and had a family

of twelve children. He became one of the largest land holders. Col. (now Dea.)

Elmer Newton, the only survivor of this large family, with the exception of a

widowed sister, is the present proprietor of this fine estate. This early family

remaining honorably represented and connected with our present population."

[From Eoyalston Memorial, 1865.]
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Nathan Brigham jSTewton served in the War of the Revolution, and his name
appears in the list of pensioned soldiers, in the History of Royalston. "Brigham
Newton" on the United States Service Rolls. An abstract of his service is given

in the '"Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War. Boston. 1903,"

under the name "Brigham Newton. Fifer, Capt. Joshua Whitney's Company,
Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment, served July 31, 1778 to Sept. 14, 1778 at Rhode
Island, roll dated at Worcester. Also"—other times and other regiments, last

discharge being October 30, 1780.

A granddaughter writes of Nathan B. Newton and his wife from personal

knowledge of them as follows: "My Grandfather was a thoroughly English New-
Englander. Our grandmother, Mary Stewart, was a stern, thrifty Scotch woman;
and consequently their children had strong wills and steady habits, with good

abilities. The Newton physique of our line, is a medium size, firmly built, dark

brown hair, large blue eyes, fair skin with good color, movements quick and
decided, full round voices and many of them fine singers." "When I look at

my grandfathers flute and think how he piped on it in a battle at Long Island

in 1775 when he was fifteen years old, I grow patriotic." "The Spirit of the

patriotic sires does live in their descendants, as the numerous soldiers of the

Newton name in the Civil War fully testifies. The old letters [their family

letters] show interesting things regarding the Indian troubles ; their support of

the churches and schools; not evident much as polititians, but true to the party

they joined."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Nathan B. Newton head of a

family at Royalston, Mass., that besides himself consisted of one male above six-

teen years, four males below sixteen years, and t^vo females.

His children were born at Royalston. His will was probated in 1814, his

description of "Royalston," No. 43,345, ease in Probate Court.

CHILDREN.

51G8. i. Danforth", b. Sept. 13. 1781 : d. at Royalston, Sept. 19, 1803.

5109. "Tii. AVillard', b. March 0. 1783; m. Phebe Emerson.
5170. iii. George", b. .T.td. 10, 1785: d. June 6. 1817, at Royalston.

5171. ^iv. llEZEKlAn". b. Fob. 12. 1787; m. Eliza Lewis.

5172. V. Harriet", b. .Jan. 25, 1789; d. at Princeton. Ma.'^s.. Feb. 28. 1810. aged 27
years, G. R.. in Princeton. She married at Royalston, Nov. 30. 1813, Capt.

Calvin Bullock, son of Hugh and Rebecca (Ellis) Bullock* of Princeton.

Mass. He was born .July 3, 1785. and died at Princeton. .June 6, 1819.

aged 34 years. G. Rec. He was a brother of her sister's husband. They
lived, died and are buried at Princeton, where their two children were
horn. Children

:

5180. 1. llnrriet- Bullocl: b. Sept. 10, 1814; d. at Royalston, Dec. 2, 1819, aged
.'> years. Throat distemi>er.

5181. 2. Cah-hi Newton'' BuUocl; b. Dec. 25, 1810 [1815. T. R.] ; d. at Fitzwilliam,

N. H., April 28, 1820, aged 10 years. Inflammation.
5173. vi. Sophia", b. June 1, 1791 ; d. at Fitchburg, Mass., Jan. 10. 1807 : m. at

Royalston, Mass., Oct. 8, 1810, John Fay of Camden. District of Main;.
No children.

5174. tvii. Elmeu", b. April 17. 1793; m. Adeline Estabrook.
5175. tviii. Phixeiias", b. Fob. 28. 1795 : m. Eliza Hughes.
5170. i.\. LuriNPA". b. July 8, 1797; d. at Princeton. May 28, 1832. aged 35; m. at

Royalston, Nov. 2, 1819, Ephraim Merick ("2nd" and "Jr."), son of

Ephraim and Deborah (Gleason) Mirickt of Princeton, where he was born

• HcGH BuiJ.ocK (not Irncod), li. about n~j2: d. In Royalston, Mass., March 2, 1837. aged
8.'). He. m. (1) Iti:iii:ccA Ki.i.is. li, nlioiit 17.^^) : rt. April lil. 180!). aged 50. Childi-on

:

ItiifuK, h. 1770: m. l.sos, Sally Kavis lUngo, N. II. Mniilloii (Tlpa.). li. 178:1; d. ISIS; wf.

rnidence, wlin d. IKO.". am^d almiK (III. Ciiliiii. h. 178."i : in. ISi:!. Harriot Newton. linnirU.
li. 1708: 111. IS-JS. I.ncv Nrwiim. rmifticc. h. l.Soo. | Thoro mav linvo lioon other children.

1

He m. (2) ISIL'. Mrs. Mniy While
t Mf.kick. MiviiiiiiK, MiKUK. Sec- llic genealogy for early generations. .Tames Merrick,

('APT. In Hie army al Hoslun, in. In lioston May 2't. 17(i2, Douothv Fairban'K. They settled
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March 25. 1785, ami where he died May 21. 1828. aged 43. Mr. and Mrs.

Mirick lived in Princeton. Their children were born there. "Those cold

Princeton hills where the blasts blew down from Wachusett mountain, and

swept the Rutland hills too." Quoting again from the letters before men-

tioned : "Aunt Lucinda committed suicide after the death of her husband,

fearing her little children would suffer from poverty. But read the record,

and one wonders that she did not despair sooner. Those old letter.s tell of

sick babies and a consumptive husband. I read that grandmother was
with her a part of one winter. . . . There is one letter from Uncle Phinehas

to Grandfather, in beautiful penmanship and correct English, condemning

in a very religious but heartless manner, his poor sister's act. The well

written letters surprise me when I consider the educational advantages of

the time. . .
." Their children were:

5182. 1. George DiUingliam yewtoiv Miricl; b. Sept. 2, 1820; d. at Royalston,

Nov. 30, 1843, aged 23 ; unm,
5183. 2. Harriet Maria' iliricl: b. Oct. 15, 1821: d. at Royalston, March —

,

1885 ; m. there, Feb. 24. 1840, Joseph Estabrook, who was, I suppose,

the son of Joseph and Ruth (Greenwood) Estabrook* of Royalston,

where he was born April 16, 1811. They lived in Royalston and had the

following children :

5188. 1. Harriet Maria" Estabrook, b. Feb. 11. 1843.

5189. 2. George M." Estabrook twin ) . b. Nov. 19, 1848 : d. Sept. 29, 1849.

5190. 3. Maria C.» Estabrook (twin), b. Nov. 19, 1848.

5191. 4. Elizabeth C.« Estabrook, b. ; living in February, 1914. at

128 Pleasant St., Arlington, Mass.
5192. 5. Joseph P.' Estabrook, b. ; living in 1908, Upland Road,

Cambridge.
5184. 3. Mary Sophia' Mirick, b. Sept. 29. 1823: m. Dec. 11, 1844, at Royalston,

Daniel P. Clark of New Tork City, where they lived until his death in

1867, when she returned to Royalston, where she died July — , 1884.

No children.

5185. 4. John Quincy Adaiihi'' Mirick. b. March 2, 1825; d. at Princeton, Aug. 26,

1826. P. R.
5186. 5. Abigail Whitney' Mirick, b. Dec. 26. 1826; d. Feb. 10, 1827.

5187. 6. Delia E.' Mirick, b. March 12, 1828; d. at Fitchburg, March 27, 1891;
m. George W. Holman. son of Capt. Seth and Eumce (Peirks) Hol-
man of Royalston, where he was born Dec. 1, 1825. They resided in

Fitchburg. where their children were born, namely :

5193. 1. George Mirick' Holman. b. , 18.58 ; m. Florence Nichols of Boston.

They reside (1908) on Pleasant St., Fitchburg, Ma.ss.

5194. 2. Ellis" Holman. b. , 186-, at Fitchburg; d. there 1866. Infant.

5195. 3. Mary S." Holman, b. , 1864, at Beloit, Wis. ; d. April 30, 1871,
at Fitchburg, Mass.

in Princeton, Mass.. where they had seven children. He died Dec. 8, 1778, in his 40th year.

Slie died his wid., Dec. 25. 1802. aged 64. Their second child—only son, was
Epheaim Mirick. b. Nov. 6, 1764; d. April 27. 183.3. aged 68; in Princeton. He m.

there, 1773. Deborah Gleason, who d. his wid., 1841. aged 88. They had ten children. The
fourth was their only son, Ephraim, Jr., b. 1785 ; d. 1828, aged 4.3.

• Estabrook. For early generations see note to James K. Newton* (Abel D.").

Capt. Ebenezer Estabrook' (.Joseph', Joseph^. Hev. Joseph') was Ij. at Lexington. Mass..

Sept. 21. 1740. and d. at Holden, Mass., June 29. 1811. aged 71. G. S. He m. Dec. 13. 1759,
Ruth Reed, dau. of Capt. Isaac and Rebecca Reed of Lexington. She was born 1741, and
died 1782. aged 41. G. S. at Ilolden. Nine children. After the iiapt. of the first child. June 3,

1760, the family moved from Lexington to Holden ; their descendants are found there and In

that vicinity. As so many of them married Newtons, I will give here all of his children.

His second wife. EfXiCE. died Sept. 14. 1825, aged 73. G. S. 1. Molhj^, b. Feb. 27, 1700; m.
Solomon Clark Chany. 2. Hannah^, Feb. 27. 1762 ; m. In Holden 1784, Thomas White. Jr.,

of Spencer. Their son Thomas' White, Jr.. m. 1823, Delia H. (Newton) Snow, widow of

Carlo Snow and dau. of Windsor Newton' (Silas^). 3. Ehenezer^, Jr., b. 1764; d. 1831, aged
67. 4. Jonathan, b. 1766 ; d. 1829 : m. Mrs. Eunice Goodell. 5. Jameifi, b. May 10. 1768 ;

d. 1825, aged 57, G. S. ; m. 1795, Betsey Lovell (Asa. Jonathan), b. 1775 ; d. 1826. See J. K.
Newton. 6. Joseph'', b. Aug. 1, 1770 ; styled "Hon." ; d. March 7, 1829, In 38th yr. G. S.

In Royalston. where he resided. His first wife was Polly, who had a dau. Polly Holman'.
b. Feb. 1807. The mother, Polly, died March, 1807. He m. (2), 1810. Ruth Greenwood,
who had two children and died In 1814, In her 38th yr. G. S. The children were Joseph, b.

1811 ; m. 1840, Harriet Maria Mirrlck (dau. of Ephraim and Lucinda (Newton) Mlrrlck) ;

Nina, b. 1813. 7. John, b. 1773: d. 1778. 8. Rhoita, b. 1775: m. 1794, Stephen Raymond.
9. Lei]y [— Relief], who died July 8, 1778, aged 17 mos. G. S.
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5177. X. Mary", b. July 1."). I.SOO ; d. at rrincpton. Oct. G. 1831. aged 31; m. at

Royal.'itou, Sept. 17, ]S'_'2. Col. Jolui Whituey,* whom I suppose to be the

son of Andrew and Lucy (Miles) Whitney of Princ-eton, where he was
born Dec. 31, 179'-', and where he died May 1.5, 1S4G. They resided in

Princeton, where their six children were born. (He m. (2) Oct. 4. 1832,

Eliza Ann French Wat-son and had six other children.) The children of

Mary (Newton) Whitney were:

5196. 1. Ahigail Perkins' Whitney, b. June 28, 1823; d. Dec. 10, 1826.

5197. 2. John yeicton' Whitneu, b. Sept. 21, 1824; d. Sept. 29. 1824.

5198. 3. William A'eicfoH" Whitiicn. b. Dec. 15, 1825 ; d. , 1890. at Omaha,
Neb.

5199. 4. Aligail Perkins' Whilncii. b. Nov. 25, 1827; d, Dec. 12. 1830.

5200. 5. Marion Eugene' Whitnci/. b. Oct. 26. 1829; d. Dec. 19. 1845.

5201. 6. Marii Neicton' Whitncii. b. Sept. 28. 1831; d. . 1890. at Omaha.
Neb. Burial at Millbury, Mass. She married Nov. 22, 1849. Samuel C.

Nash, by whom she had three sons. He died and she married (21 in

1863, Clark, by whom she had an infant son that died. Her
children were :

5202. 1. John'' Nash. b. ; living, 1907, at Omaha, Neb.

5203. 2. William" Nash, b. ; living, 1907, at Omaha, Neb.

5204. 3. Samuel" Nash, b. ; living. 1907, in California.

4. * Clark, b. ; d. infant.

5178. xi. Horatio', b. June 11, 1803; d. June 19, 1803.

5179. xii. LucT°, b. June 16. 1804; d. at Royalston. Nov. 15, 1S65. aged 61; m. at

Royalston, Nov. 27, 1828, Barnett Bullock (a brother of Calvin Bullock,

who married her sister), son of Hugh and Rebecca (Ellis) Bullock of

Royalston, JIass., where he was born June 9, 1798, and where he died

Sept. 1, 1884, aged 86. They lived in Royalston. Their children, born

there, were

:

5205. 1. falvin' Bullock, b. Sept. 21, 1829; d. March 5, 1870, at Toledo, Ohio,

where he resided. He m. Mary Edgel Miller, dau. of George F. and
Melinda (Edgel) Miller of Royalston. She was born at Westminster,

Sept. 20, 1831. After the death of her husband she returned to Royal-

ston and died in 1895. They had one son

:

5206. 1. Calvin' Bullock, Jr., b. ; living in 1907 in Denver, Colo.

5207. 2. Brii/ham Neicton' Bullock, b. April 6, 1831; d. Feb. 20, 1906; m. Flora

B. Ripley of Fitchburg, Mass. They have one son

:

5208. 1. Richard* Bullock, b. ; living in 1907 and resides with his mother
at the family home in Fitchburg. •

.5209. 3. Barnct Ellis' Bullock, b. March 22, 1833; m. Mary R. Osborn of Toledo,

Ohio, where both were living in 1907. No children.

.5210. 4. Lucu Lee' Bullock, b. May 25, 1835 ; d. Sept. 18, 1882. Unm.
5211. 5. Elizabeth Candacc' Bullock, b. Oct. 16. 1838; d. March 24, 1843.

5212. G. Charles Stuart' Bullock, b. Jan. 20, 1841 ; m. Harriet M. Bullard of

Athol, Mass. They were living in 1907 at Killbuck, N. Y. Their three

children are

:

5215. 1. Margaret Elizabeth" Bullock, b. ; d. , 1891.

5216. 2. Stuart Dickinson* Bullock, b. ; resides (1907) at Toledo, Ohio.

5217. 3. Hugh" Bullock, b. ; resides (1907) Beacon Falls, Conn.
.5213. 7. James Frederick' Bullock, b. July 21, 1842; d. May 28, 1870, burial at

Royalston, Mass. He lived in Toledo, Ohio ; unm.
5214. 8. Mary Elizabeth' BiiUoek, b. Dec. 18, 1847; d. March 21, 1869, at

Royalston ; unm.

4876. EDMUND NEWTON^ [possibly this is Edmund^ son of Hezekiah*

(Isaac', Daniel", Richard') and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Rutland and

Paxton, Mass., who was baptized at Rutland, June 9, 1765, C. R., and whose name
appears on an old deed dated June 9, 1792, with his father's other children and

•Col. John Whitney (s. of Andrew), m. (2) 1832, Eliza Ann French, and had John
Newton, 1833; Charles Andrew, 1834; Eliza .-tmi French, 1S3G ; d. 1839; Led Lincoln,,'

1838; Eliza Ann French. 1840; Lydin. 1843; d. 1844.

Andrew Whitney (see Whitney Gen.), b. abt. 1754; d. 1818. agod 64, in Princeton. He
m, 1787. I,i;cY Miles of Westnilnsler, whore she was horn May 13, 1701!. dau. ot Kculien and
Anno. She d. In I'rlnccton, widow. ISIL', agod 76. They had cloven children. The third was
John h Doc. :!!, 17;i2. He d. In rrlncoton, May 15, 1S4G, "agod 53-6-15."
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their consorts; and who is styled "Capt."' in the Brighain Genealogy]. The
following is all the family of his descendants, with whom I have communicated,
know about him: That he came from Massachusetts; "I used to hear him
(Clarke) and his sisters, Mary and Eliza, and other relatives, talking about
relatives and the old days in Massachusetts. Recently I discovered among some
old effects of my grandfather, a very interesting old account book, and book of

interesting odds and ends, and that shows that Edmund and probably his father,

lived in Paxton, Mass. The dates run back to about 1765 and some are as late

as 1803. They seem to indicate that Edmxmd or his father kept an inn or

general store, as there are many charges for 'grog,' 'rum,' 'tea,' 'leather,' etc.,

together with charges for 'the use of my oxteam for one journey to Marlborough'
and other places in the vicinity. There are many names in the old book I can
remember hearing my grandfather mention." ''My impression is that Edmund's
wife was a Maynard, but I am not positive about that."

Fairly reliable records show that the oldest son was born in 1791 in Worcester,

Mass., and another son was born in 1793, in New York State, tlius it would
seem that he removed between those two dates from Massachusetts to Oneida
County, X. T.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows an Edmund Xewton head of a
family at Paxton, Mass., the other members being one male upward of sixteen

years and two females. These others are not necessarily children. They might
have been servants or relatives living with them. He signed the deed alone in

1792—that is, no wife signed with him, as was customary, if she could be present.

But no speculation will settle any matter—facts are the court of last resort.

The following children of Edm\md Newton of Oneida County, N. T., are known
by the family to have been his, namely:

CHILDREN^.

5218. i. Artemas Lamb', b. Feb. 25, 1791, at Worce.ster, Mass. : d. Nov. 12. 1872, at
JLidison County; m. (1) Jemima Mabbett, who was born Feb. 20, 1790,
at Washington. She had six children. He m. (2) Lewis (?1 and
had two more children ; names not given. He spent his life in Eastern
New York. His descendants are still living there. Children

:

5225-5231. 1. Mary J/.'; 2. Charles C' ; 3. Jane Sophia"; 4. Henry Franklin' ; 5. Isaac
Merretf ; 6. Artemas ilabhctf. Byron Newton'i^s (^ ^joj, qj. ^^ grand-
sou) , married, and his widow was living in Hamilton, N. Y.

5219. ii. Clarke Earl«, b. , 1793, at Paris, Oneida County, N. Y. : d. .

He served in the War of 1812, and immediately after its close, with his
brother Hollis, went into Allegany County, N. Y., and purchased a section
of forest land. They cut away the forests and built a log house. Then
Clarke E. returned to Oneida County to bring back his bride. He married
Abigail Healy—an orphan it is thought—about the year 181G-17, the mar-
riage taking place in the vicinity of his birth-place in Oneida County.
They returned to the new house in Allegany County, in what is now the
township of Wirt, and made a home and a farm. Here their only child
was bom and died. I am not informed when they died. Child

:

5232. 1. Laurens C.\ b. Oct. 23, 1825, in Wirt township. Allegany County, N. Y.

:

d. there March — , 1901 : farmer. He married Irene Scott, "who was
born Aug. 3, 183G. at Friendship, N. Y., and died , 1899. Their
children, born at Wirt, were :

5233. 1. Ida', b.
'—, 1859 ; unm. 1914 ; res. Asbury Park, N. J.

.5234. 2. Byron' R., b. , 1861 ; m. at Seward, Neb., Oct. 3, 1900. Winnifred
Cattle of Seward, Neb., where she was born. They reside in Wash-
ington, D. C. Mr. Newton was born and grew up on the farm of his
father and grandfather in Wirt, Allegany County, N. Y. To prepare
himself for life work, he went to Oberlin College, Oberlin, Ohio, for
two years, and entered newspaper work in Buffalo, N. Y., in 1887

;

was war correspondent for the A.ssociated Press in the Spanish War

;

left the New York Herald in 1911 to take part in Woodrow Wilson's
presidential campaign ; was appointed private secretary to the Secre-
tary of the Treasury, March 4, 1913 ; appointed by the President as
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Assistant Secretary of the Treasury, Oct. 1, 1013. Mr. Newton has
contributed what is here given of the descendants of Edmund Newton
of Oneida County. N. T.. except what I have taken from the Kellogg
Genealogy. His places of residence have been : Friendship, N. Y.

;

moved to Buffalo, N. Y., 1887, thence to New York City, 1902;
Washington, D. C, 1013. Children are

:

52,^^. 1. Irene", b. Jan. 30, 1002.

523(i. 2. .John Cattle°. b. Nov. 17. 100.->.

5237. 3. Ellen', b. March 14, IStU, at Wirt, N. Y. ; m. at Niles, N. Y., ,Tune 11,

1892, Charles Frederick Kellogg, son of Dan and Phebe (Ostrander)
Kellogg of Tully. Scott and Friendship. N. Y. He was born at

Friendship. X. Y., Dec. 23. 1SG7 ; a maker of inside blinds ; res,

Dunkirk, N. Y. ; had no children.

5238. 4. Ruth", b. , 189- : m. N. M. Renwick : were living in Cuba, N. Y.

5230. 5. EarP, b. 189- ; unm. : res. Aurora. N. \'.

5220. iii. Phike.^s", b. . 179- ; d. num.
5221. iv. Mart«, b. ,179-: d. unm.
5222. v. Eliz.\°, b. , 179- ; d. unm.
5223. vi. IjUCRETIa", called "Cretia,'" b. : m. .

5224. vii. Hoixis", b. ; spent his life in Allegany County, N. Y. He m. and
had several sons and several daughters. The two sons we know were

:

5240. 1. Darius A.', b. : of Bolivar. N. Y. He m. Abigail Dorr, "who was
his widow, and I think is living in Bolivar." They had four sons,

all dead except one. namely :

5241-5244. 1. Burr': 2. Fred', living. 1914: 3. Thadeus": 4. Dorr».

5245. 2. Edmund' or Edwiii; b. : after the Civil War, settled in Missouri.

It really seems as though this family did descend from Edmund'*, son of Hezekiah
Newton* of Rutland and Paxton. Tentatively I place it there and number the genera-

tions accordingly, yet keep them all together in one place, instead of being .scattered

through the several generations, as would be done were we sure.

4877. DEA. BAXTER NEWTOX' (HezekiahS Isaac\ DaiiieP. Richard^,

son of (as I suppose) Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborough,

Leicester, Rutland and Pa.xton, Mass., was born, probably, at Paxton,

about 1770, and "died March 26, 1823, aged 52."

He married .

Dea. Baxter Newton moved some time after his marriage to Vermont, where

he was one of the pioneer settlers of Norwich. His first child here given is said

to have been born in Rutland, whether Massachusetts or Vermont is not stated.

His son is said to have "married his cousin, Elora Newton" [dau. David and

wf. Elizabeth (Partridge)]. Perhaps Dea. Baxter's wife was a Partridge.

In the settlement of his father's estate, Baxter Newton signed deeds of con-

veyance along with his brothers and sisters ; and with his sister Katherine

Craigie, appealed from the decision of the Court; he being then (1789) a minor,

was represented by his guardian, David Burns.

At its organization in 1799, the membership of the Baptist Church in Nor-

wich, Vt., contains the name of Baxter B. Newton. This date would indicate

tlio man, who w\is, later, "Dea. Baxter Newton."

CHILDREN.

4(!. i. Pebsis», b. I>ec.. 11, 1791, at Rutland.

47. ii. Piiere WiTT°,.b. .liine 15, 1798.

5248. I iii. Baxter B[Ri(ii[AJ[M, b. Sept. 4, 1799; ni. (li Flora Newton; m. (21 Eliza-

beth Partridge ; (3) Olive Partridge Wright.
.5249. iv. Alice", b. Jlay 21, 1801.

4897. ISAAC NEWTON" (Tsaac>, Isaac", Sr., DanieP, Eichardi), son of

Isaac, Jr., and Sarah (Collins) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there May 25, 1750 [T. R.|. Tliere died at Soutliliorough "Isaac Newton,
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September 22, 1825, in his T8th year." C. E. The correctness of those dates T

leave some one else to verify.

He married at Southboroug'h, September 20, 1781, Molle Bruce, daughter of

Elisha, Jr., and Ruth (Parmenter) Bruce* of Southborough, where she was born

July 5, 1757. Molle, widow of Isaac Newton, died at Southborough, January
16, 1835.

This Isaac Newton appears to have lived in Southborough; although the town
records do not show the birth of any child, the death of his son Hezekiah is

given. The church record has the death of an infant son, and the death of Reu-
ben 2d. There is no Probate record of any settlement of his estate.

I am inclined to think he had other children, and that the Isaac Newton of

Southborough, head of a family there at the taking of the First United States

Census, 1790, was this man. There seems to have been no other to whom the

family of four males below sixteen years and three females could apply. At the

same time, a "household," in the census meaning, was not necessarily a man's

wife and children ; it covered servants—every one living in the family.

Isaac Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service : "Newton.

Isaac. Private in Capt. Moses Harrington's Company, Col. Dikes' regiment,

muster roll for Dec. 1776—Feb. 1777, Credited to the town of Southborough,

regiment to serve until March 1, 1777."

CHILDREN.

5250. i. Reube>^ 2d, b. about 1782; d. at Southborough, March 21, 1826, aged 44.

He m. Mary [perhaps Fay]. The following papers are of record in

the settlement of his estate.

1826. Reuben Newton 2nd, Southborough. 43374 A.

Bond of Francis B. Fay, appointed administrator June 6, 1826.

$10000. Dexter Fay, Stephen Newton, sureties.

Assent of Widow Mary Newton.
Declination of Hezekiah Newton, brother, to sen-e as administrator.
Affidavit of Notice.

Inventory. $140.35 personal.

List of debts, representation of Insolvency.
Insolvency allowance of claims, etc.

Account allowed March 6. 1827. balance of $80. ordered paid to creditors giving dividend
of 18 cents on a dollar. Complaint of embezzlement.

5251. tii. Hezekiah", b. about 1789 ; m. Lucy Burnett.
, infant son of Isaac, died Jan. 10, 1802. C. R.

•John- Bruck' (not traced), b. ; was in Sudbury in 1672 and had a grant of land
In Marlborough, bounded upon Peter Bent's mill pond.
HoGBK Bruce=, who was probably son of .Tohn Bruce of Sudbury and Marlborough, was In

Marlborough early, with wife Elizabeth, and had there seven children ; three more were
born in Framingham. He was a miller and attended Peter Bent's mill. He resided near
Stony Brook, and was included in Southborough when it was set off from Marlborough. He
died in Southborough, Sept. 16, IT.'J.". Children were: SumiicP, 1601; m. Elizabeth ;

AUjah'. 1693; m. Mary Woods; Elishn". Sept. 14, 1605; m. Silence Newton (dau. Samuel',
John=) ; Rebecca', 1608; Sarahs 1700; Daniel', ITOl ; m. Bathsheba Bowker ; Thomas',
1704; m. Sarah ; Hannah', 1706; Delieerence', 1709; David', 1711; m. Ill Mary
Brigham. m. (2) .

Ei.iSH.t BRfCE" (s. Roger=) and Silencf. Newton', m. in Marlborough .Tune IS. 1718. moved
to Worcester and had: Jotham*. 1720; m. Miriam Newton (dau. of Gershom*) ; Reiecca*, 1722;
Hepziiah', 1725; m. Amos Darling; Elisha'. Jr., b. May 7, 1731.
ELISHA Bruce*. .Jr. (Elisha^), b. 1731; d. in Hopklnton of old age, April 23, 1810, aged

79. C. R. He m. (1) at Framingham. Jan. 8. 17.j4. ItuTH Parjientek. and had: Mariha': b.

June 16, 17."j4
; ilollc^, b. July 5, 1757, who m. Isaac Newton. I find no death of wife Kl-th,

but Elisha Bruce\ Jr., m. (2) at Southborough, May 4, 1762, Esther Buck, and had six
other children: Ruth'', 1763; Anne'', 1765; EUr', 1766; Hezekiah^, 1707; '•Elisha^. Jr.." 1760;
Submit'', 1772. [See note to Samuel', John'.]

36
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4899. LUTHEE NEWTON^ (SetliS Isaac^ DanieP, Eicliardi), son of

Captain Seth and — ( ) Newton of Soutliborough, Mass., was bom,
I should infer, between 1760 and 1764. He died at Marlborough, N. H., Novem-
ber 19, 1829.

He married Miriam Newton (2216), daughter of Ezra and Elizabeth (Hager)
Newton of Southborough, where she was born October 20, 1764. She died at

Marlborougli, N. H., September 22, 1852, aged nearly 88 years. Mrs. Newton
kept a diary for more than sixty years, in which she recorded important events

—

weather, the births, marriages and deaths of the townspeople, and other matters.

The diary was used by the compiler of the history of the town of Marlborough,
N. H., who considered it of great value to him. It was then in the possession

of her daughter. Miss Nancy Ne\\i:on. 1881.

March 24. 1834, among the subscribers to the fund for repairing the old meet-

ing-house at Marlborough, N. H., are Mrs. Miriam Newton and Miss Nancy New-
ton, each $2.00. Also, December 9, 1834, subscribers to purchase a bell for said

meeting-house, Mrs. Miriam Newton $1.00, Nancy Newton fifty cents. Mrs.

Newton was a capable, energetic, industrious woman—a true helpmeet to her

husband in making a home in a new land. She worked at dressmaking and mil-

linery, spinning and weaving, for pay; which helped to supply many needs in

those early years. Her keeping' of the diary through all those years shows that

she had a mind that could rise above the mere drudgery of the work, and take

pleasure in it. She is an ancestress to be proud of.

Luther Newton, with his family, came to Marlborough, N. H., in May, 1788.

Where he lived the first years after his marriage, and where the two oldest chil-

dren were born, does not appear. Arriving in Marlborough, N. H., they lived

for a short time on tlie farm owned in 1881 by Hon. R. S. Frost, and purchased

a lot of land now known as the "Newton Meadows." Here he erected a house

built of logs, which were hewn on the inside—a much bettor house than most

of the log houses of that day. Mr. Newton was a very industrious man, and,

possessing a strong constitution and great powers of endurance, was able to per-

form more labor than most men. His land was poor. He was obliged to work
out by the day to procure grain and other necessaries to support his family, and
often on his return home would make shingles until a late hour at night. He
soon purchased another tract of land, where he leveled the forest and built a

house, into which he moved in 1797. This house was owned by George Thatcher,

in 1881. While he was maliing shingles and raising stock to pay for his land,

Mrs. Newton was also busy as above stated.

Mr. Newton appears as head of a family in Marlborough, N. H., at the tak-

ing of tlie First United States Census, 1790, the other members being one male
under sixteen years, and two females. He was a voter in the town in 1794, and

seems to have been an active citizen in town affairs. September 22. 1795, a num-
ber of the citizens met and formed the "Marlborough Social Library," shares

$2.00 each. At a subsequent meeting eighty-four persons became members

;

among them were Luther, Simeon and Calvin Newton and Luke Blodgett.

Three otlier children were born to them after 1788 ; I suppose bom at Marl-

borough, N. H.
The following article from the will of Capt. Seth Newton : "Item.—I give to

my son Lutlier Newton fifty-five dollars, to be paid by my said Executrix in three

years after my decease, to be on interest after the exinration of the said three

years if not then paid, wliicb. with what he has already bad, is his full shai'C of

my estate.''

IIIII.DKKN.

r>'J."i2. i. .\i{Tr.MAS". 1). .Imir IS, 17."C): d. Jlny 14. ISCS; m. at Southborough, Mass..
I'"cl>. 17. ISIl. ('. i;.. Anna Malhows of that lown. who died his widow.
May 2."i, ISC.'i. They reniovod lo Shcffcud. Canada. Ten children.
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5253. ii. CATHERI.^•E^ b. Oct. 10, 1786; d. at Marlborough, N. H., Jan. 1, 1860; m.

Oct. — , 1810 (1808 T. R.), Luke Blodgett, son of Jonathan and Susan

(Tenney) Blodgett* of Marlborough, N. H. He was born , 1787,

and d. at Rosbury, N. H., Oct. 16, 1871. Mr. and Mrs. Blodgett resided

for many years on what is known as the "Tozer Farm," where she died.

The farm wa.s later owned by Augustus T. Woodward. Children

:

5257. 1. Alton' Bloductt. b. April 1, 1812; d. 1878; m. 18.37. Mai-y Ann Buttrick

(dau. of Daniel) ; resided in Fitchburg, where he died.

5258. 2. Mclinda' Blodgett. b. June 20, 1813; d. 1862; m. 1841, Jo-seph Brooks

Wilson of Mason, N. H.
5259. 3. Catherine' Blodgett, b. Nov. 13, 1814; unm.
5260. 4. C'i//-M.'i' Blodgett. b. Sept. 29, 1817; d. 1880; m. 1855, Lorinda Smith of

Fitchburg. N. H.
5261. 5. Barton' Blodgett, b. March 13, 1819; d. 1879; m. 1843, Corbi Tenney

dau. of Calvin and Tabitha (Baker) Tenney.
5262. 6. Edmund'' Blodgett. b. Sept. 9, 1820; d. 1873; resided in Marlborough,

Keene and Fitchburg. X. H. ; m. 1853, Clara A. Esty of Keene, N. H.,

where she was born 1834.

5263. 7. Aliriam' Blodgett. b. Feb. 3, 1822 ; unm. ; res. Fitzwilliam. N. H.
5264. 8. Persis S.' Blodgett. b. Feb. 7, 1826 ; m. 1864, Joseph Brooks Wilson. See

above. Resided in Mason, N. H.
5264a. 9. Elhahetiv Blodgett. b. April 28, 1827; m. L. D. Tompkins of Orange,

N. J., where thev were living in 1881.

5265. 10. Hannah' Blodqett. b. March 15, 1829.
5254. tiii. Calvi>', b. Feb. 1, 1791; m. five times; (1) Sally Newton (2224K
5255. tiv. Dana', b. June 17, 1795; m. (1) Nancy S. Moffett ; m. (2) Martha Reed.
5256. v. Nancy", b. Feb. 16, 1801 ; d. ; unm. ; was living in 1881 in Troy,

N. H.

4900. SIMEON NEWTON^ JE. (Seth*, Isaac', DanieP, Kichard'), son of

Captain Setli and his first wife, ( — ) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was born about 1768. He died at Templeton, Mass., May 3, 1829, aged 61. C. R.

He married at Holliston, Mass., February 21, 1792, "Sally" or Sarah Fislje,

daughter of Ensign David and Sarah (Bullard) Fiske:|: of Holliston, where she

was bom December 17, 1771. She died in Marlborough, N. H., October 18, 1854,

aged 83 years. She brought up the two daughters of her own daughter, who died

at the birth of the younger one. "She was a noble woman. So wonderfully kind,

and thoughtful of others."

Simeon Newton is styled "Jr.," probably to distinguish him from his uncle,

Simeon Newton, who also was married at, and lived in, Holliston.

Jonathan Blodgett (not traced), b. 1755; d. in 1851, aged 96; was a soldier of the
Revolution. He entered the service when 20 years of age ; was at the battle of Bennington
and at Ticonderoga. About 1794 he came to Marlborough. N. H.. having previously lived in

Harvard. Mass., and JaCfreys, N. H. He m. (1) (pub. in Jaffrey) Susan Tenney, who died
. He m. (2) 1795. Parney Goodenough (dau. of Benjamin). About 1800 he removed

to Gilead, Maine, where he died. Children by first wife; Luke, b. 1787; Nathan, d. in

Jaffrey ; Sarah, d. in Berlin. N. H. ; PoUtj, m. 1811. Levi Whittemore, and d. in Troy, N. H.,

1858. He also had eight children by second wife, not here given.

t Ensign David Fiske» (John*), b. April 16. 1732; d. Dec. 23, 1817; res. Holliston, Mass.,
his native town. The Fiske Genealogy says of him : "David Fiske, son of John and Abigail

Leland Babcock . . . was a noted descendant from many noted English families, viz. :

Fiskes, Lclands and Babcocks ; the latter name being among those old. noted and true Pil-

grims who sailed from Holland in the ship Anne, and came to this country to worship God
according to the dictates of their own consciences. Mr. Fiske was a man of great energy
of character ; faithful to the trusts confided to him : an active business man : a large and
successful farmer; owner of large tracts of land in this vicinity." He served in the Colonial

wars, through N'ew York state, capturing forts and dispersing enemies, 1758, as recorded in

a daily diary that he kept. Returning to his home he took up his farm work ; and rear-

ing and educating a large family, he gave each of his sons a farm as they became of age.

except the youngest, who chose a college course and was graduated at Harvard as M.D..
besides goodly sums of money to all his children at their majority. He married S.vrah Bi'l-

lard of East Medway. Mass. (dau. of John), who died in 1830. Their children were: John,
1760; Nathan, 1761: Dariil. 1763; Levi. 1763; Nathaniel. 1767; SaUg, b. Dec. 17, 1771 ;

Oad. 1774; Keren, 1776; Timothy, 1778 (M.D.) ; Aner, 1780.

The pedigree of John Fiske', his father, runs through John', Nathaniel', Nathan'.
Nathaniel*. William', Robert^, to Si.mon', the immigrant to America, and Simon, Wil-
liam. Symond in England.
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Mr. Newton continued in Holliston for a year or so after marriage, then

removed to Marlborough, N. H., where he settled. He lived "for a short time

in a house that formerly stood near the residence of the late George Harvey."

He afterward purchased the farm now (1881) owned by George A. Porter, where

he resided until 1818 or 1819, when he sold the farm and moved to Templeton,

Mass., where he died.

His oldest child was born at Holliston. All of the others were bom at Marl-

borough, N. H.
He was one of the members of the "Marlborough Social Library at its forma-

tion in 1795."

At a meeting of the "North Westerly School Squadron," April 5, 1797, to

choose officers, Jonathan Frost, Simeon Newton and Kimber Harvey were chosen

School Committee.

The mention of him in his father's will is as follows : "It-em.—I give and
bequeathe to my Son Simeon Newton one hundred dollars to be paid to him
by my said Executrix in two years after my decease, if not then paid to be on

Interest till paid, which with what he already has is his full Share of my Estate."

His father died in 1807.

He left no will and his son Amos Newton was appointed administrator. The
following is an abstract of the papers in the case. George Newton, one of the

sureties, is probably the son of Peter Newton^, Jr., of Templeton.

1829. Simeon Xewton. Templeton 43423 A.

Bond of Amos Newton son, appointed Administrator, May 21, 1829.

$10,000 .Joshua Ricliardson 1

George Newton ) sureties

A.ssent of Sarah Newton, widow of Simeon Newton.
Affidavit filed.

Inventory.

Ueal Estate $122.").

Personal Estate $2352.13.

CHILDREN.

ii2t;(;. ti. Amos", b. Sept. 3. 1792; m. Lydia Lamed.
r)2r>7. ii. David Fiske', b. Dec. 18, 1796; d. in New York; married. His nephew

says of him : "Was a preacher and teacher, newspaper editor, an aboli-

tionist." He was in the dry goods business in New .Jersey and later was a
publisher of religious works in New York. Had twin children, who died

at or soon after birth.

52C8. iii. Dextek", b. Dec. 29. 1799: unm. : d. of small pox in New York; had been
away from home but a short time when he died.

.")2(19. iv. Sarah Bullard". b. Dec. 1. 180.5; d. at Templeton, Mass., April 1. 1835: m.
.John Dexter Cooper. They resided in Templeton until after her death,
when Mr. Cooper gave the two daughters to their grandmother Newton and
removed to Concord. N. H.. taking the three sous with him. He soon
married again and died at Antrim, N. H., in the autumn of 1874.
Children :

5273. 1. Jriliii' CuniKi-. h. in Teniplelnn; m. Margaret Sutherland: was killed in

the Civil War. He had oii(> dnu.. Ada Cooper.
5274. 2. Ix'ichiinP ('<i(iii<i: h. in Temiileton ; unm.
5275. :'.. dronir' Ctwiici: h. in Templeton: in. Betsey ; d. in Boston: had

four children.

5270. 4. June'' Cdniirr. b. in Templeton ; in. .John Vose. Mrs. Vose is living, 1913,
in Milton, Ma.ss., with lier daughter. Her children were:

.527,8. I. .lohn Fninklin" Vose. b. Oct. 17. 1855; m. Mary I'atten. Their children
are:

5280. 1. Elizabeth ratlin' Vo-r, I.. FcIj. 13. 18.8ti.

5281. 2. (irace Edith' Xdsc. b. .Ian. II. 1889.
5282. 3. Helen" \'osc. b. Dec. 7, 1,S91.
•'"'-79. 2. (Jrace A<lelaidc» Vosi-, b. .Inn. 1, 18(10; m. Artluu- A. Ilibbard. who died

Jlay 30. lilOS. No children. "Mrs. Ilibbard is an unusually capable
hilly. Willi liicniry tastes and talent."
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5277. 5. Sarah Smith' Cooper, b. in Templeton ; d. October, 1858, at Dorchester;

unm.
5270. V. SlYRA*. b. Aug. 23, 1807; d. at Hyde Park. Mas.<i.. Nov. 8, 1890; unm. The

following, appreciative of her life and work, is from a letter written by

one of the daughtere of her sister—the children that were given to their

grandmother, who, with the assistance of Miss Myra, brought them up

:

"Myra Newton's early life was spent in Templeton, where she taught

school. She was most successful in her work, and was loved and respected

by everybody. She was asked to go to Boston, and become teacher and

afterwards matron of the Perkins Institution for the Blind at South

Boston, where she had the privilege and honor to work under the direction

of Dr. Samuel G. Howe. After leaving the above institution she was
matron in a children's institution in Boston." "She was a lovely woman,
and taught us both by precept and example, what we ought to be."

5271. vi. Cyrus", b. July 12, 1813; "never married; died at old age in the poor-

house," at Templeton, where he had long resided.

5272. vii. Simeon", b. ; "was a banker; lived in Rhode Island, and had children

when past middle life." He m. (1) Clara Sanford, who d. in Worcester.

He m. (2> , and had a daughter, who is Jlrs. Clinton Alford, in

1913 living in Worcester, Mass. He d. in Worcester in 1893 (?).

4001. SETH NEWT0:N''. JR. (Setli\ Isaac", Daniel-, RicliardO, son of

Captain Seth and Patience (Bent-IIarvey) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was born there January 20, 1784, and died there January 5, 1830, aged 46. C. R.

He married at Southborough, April 29, 1812, C. R. Joanna Newton (2325),

daughter of Silas and Lovina (Newton) Newton of Southborough, where she was

born March 8, 1792. She died at Southborough, after a long illness, October 7,

1825, aged 33.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, where his children were bom. The early

deaths of this father and mother left the four young children to be brought up

by their relatives. The administration of his estate occurred in 1830. There was

no will. Case in Probate, No. 43,411.

CHILDREN.

5283. i. Elmira", b. June 10, 1813; d. at Milford, Mass.; unm. She received by
will of her grandmother, household furniture.

52S4. tii. Seth", Jr., b. July 23, 1815; m. Mary Hervey.
5285. ill. Mart Temple", b. Dec. 30, 1817 ; d. at Southborough, Oct. 7, 1847, aged 30

;

dysentery. She married at Southborough, May [T. R.] or June 14, 1837,

Russell Plagg, son of Elijah and Ruth (Chamberlin) Flagg* of South-
borough, where he was born April 8. 1808. They lived in Southborough,
where their children were born. He m. (2) in Southborough ("a wid''.

IE. 40"), Nov. 2, 1848, Betsey Ann Walkup, aged 35, daughter of William
and Esther Walkup of Framingham. The family later lived in West-
borough. Mary Temple Newton received by will of her grandmother,
Patience Newton, household furniture and $10.00. Her children were :

5287. 1. Darius Curtin'' Flagq. b. April 14. 1838.

5288. 2. Franklin Eugene' Flagg. b. Dec. 23, 1840; d. .

5289. 3. Almira Patience Mary Newton' Flagg, b. Oct. 7, 1842 ; m. Place,
and had three children, two of whom died infants. The other

:

1. Edson Granfel' Place, b. .

5290. 4. Lorenzo E.' Flagg, b. Jan. 9, 1844 ; d. May 3, 1845 ; lung fever.

5291. .5. Edmund R.' Flagg, b. April 30. 1.SU7
; d. June 4, 1848 ; cholera infantum.

5286. tiv. Darius", b. March 11, 1819; m. Harriet Augusta Fay.

4952. JONATHAN NEWTON'i (Nahum*, Ephraim^, DanieP, RichardO,
son of Nahum and Thankful (Stow) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury,

•Elijah Fi.agg (prob. from the Watertown Flaggs), d. at Southborough April 1. 1842;
m. at Southborough, June 18. 1801. R0TH Chamberlin (dau. of Edmund and Ruth), b. 1776.
They had in Southborough: Sukey. 1802: Dana, 180.3; Otis. 1805; RusseU, April 8, 1808;
Elijuh, Jr., 1810; Edmund Chamberlin, 1813; Curtis, 1816; d. y.
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Mass., was bom at ITarlborougli. May S. 1738, and died at. Shrewsbury. June 24,

1808, aged 70.

He married at Shrewsbury, September 25, 1765, Sibillah Harrington, daughter

of Isaac and Miriam (Eager) Harrington* of Grafton and Shrewsbury, Mass.

She was born at Grafton, January 8, 1747, and died at Shrewsbury, March 14,

1827, aged 81.

Mr. Newton lived on the homestead of his father in the south part of Shrews-

bury, where his children were born.

He left no will and his estate was administered the year he died. The case

in Probate is: "1808. ISTewton. Jonathan, Shrewsbury, Adm. No. 43,250."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Jonathan Newton of Shrews-

bury head of a family consisting of persons besides himself, two males above six-

teen years, four males below sixteen years, and three females.

CHILDREN.

5302. ti. Nahum', b. June 14, 1700; m. Martlia Bellows.

5303. ii. Relief", b. Nov. 20, 1708 ; d. March 30, 1772, aged 3 jrs., 4 mos.. 10 dys.

5304. tiii. Martin^ (Capt.), b. Dec. 21, 1770; m. Mrs. Lucretia (Bigelow)

Harrington.

5305. iv. Antipas', b. Feb. 10, 1773; d. Oct. 11. 1700, aged 17 yrs.. 8 mos.

5306. V. Relief", b. April 25. 1775; d. at Slirewsbury, April 5, 1835, aged 00. She
m. (int. at Shrewsbury. April 2. 1804), Moses Bellows (brother of Martha
Bellows above), son of John, ,Tr., and Susannah (Whitney) Bellowst of

Southborough and Shrewsbury, Mass. He was born at Southborough,

Jan. 21, 1781, and died at Shrewsbury, Dec. 22, 1831, "aged 52." They
resided in Shrewsbury, where their children were born :

5313. 1. Roxana- Bdloics. b. .June 26, 1804.

5314. 2. Rhoda' Bellows, b. March 26, 1806.

5315. 3. Robert' BcUoics, b. Nov. 14, 1807; d. Feb. 21, 1834, je. 26.

5316. 4. Dorinda:' BeUoivs, b. Sept. 10, 1809; m. Abner Fiske. Three children.

.5317. 5. Irene- Bellous, b. Sept. 1, 1815; d. Oct. 22. 1821.

.5318. 0. Rosillw Belloics. b. Aug. 15, 1817.

5307. vi. Thankful", b. Jan. 4, 1778; d. ; m. at Grafton, Mass., Sept. 15,

1790, Joel Wessen, Jr., of Grafton Gore, son of Joel and . He was
b. at Brookfield, Mass., April 7. 1773, and d. at Millbury, Mass., Dec. 26,

1832, aged 60. Their children, born at Millbury, were:
5319. 1. Charlotte'' Wessen. b. Oct. 20, 1796.

5320. 2. narid' Wessen. b. Sept. 8, 1798.

5321. 3. Andrcir Wessen. b. Nov. 14. 1806.

5322. 4. Eliza- Wessen. b. April 7, 1811. - '

5308. tvii. Isaac", b. April 6, 1780; m. Sarah Nelson.

* Robert Hareingtoni was a proprietor of Watertown as early as 1642-44. Freeman,
1663 ; m. 1648 or 1649, Susanna George, b. 1632 ; d. 1694. He d. 1707. His will, dated
Jan. 1, 1704-3, mentions seven sons and three daughters. Inventory mentions sixteen lots

of land, amounting to 642J acres. "It is very probable that all the families of the name of

Harrington in New England are descended from Robert of Watertown," sajs Bond. There
were thirteen childi'en born to him. Some died before he did. The fifth was

Daniei, Harrington-", b. 1G57 ; d. 1728; freeman. 1690; blacksmith; m. 1681, Sarah
Whitney, who d. 1720; m. (2) same year, Mrs. Elizabeth (Bridge) Garfield of Cambridge.
He had six children l)y first wife. The first was
Daniel Harrington', b. 1084; moved to Marlborough, where ho d. 1724; m. 1705. Eliza-

beth Warren^ dau. of Capt. John= of Watertown (.John'), b. 1673; d. Marlborough "1774,

tp. 100 y. 7 m. i:i d." G. S. Both have gravestones in Marlborough. Four sons. The sec-

ond was
Isaac Harrington*, b. 1709; settled in Grafton, where he had eight children. He m. 1730,

Miriam Eaokh. dan. of Zerubbabel and Hannah (Kerley) Eager of Marlborough. In advanced
age he and his wife lived with their son Isaac in Shrewsbury, where he d. 17S2. and she d.

1801, aged 88. Their children wore: Luv]i<-, 1730; Imaef' (Capt., Selectman, Representative,

member of the Convention that adopted the Constitution of the U. S.), b. 1735; d. 1805

[his son Adam" m. Lucretia Bigelow, who m. (2) 1794, Capt. Martin Newton] ; Miriam^, 1738;
Fhcbc^, 1740; Sibitlali'; 1747; m. .lonathan Newton''; yApporah^ and Ifo.fcs", 1749;
Antipaa', 1753.

See notes to Moses Newton' (Ellsha*. Sr.), and to Adam Newton" (Jonathan).

t Bellows. See notes to Nahum Newton" (Jonathan'i.
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5309. tviii. Dana', b. Aug. 17, 1782; m. (1) Miriam Smith.
5310. fix. Adam', b. Slay 26, 1787 ; m. Lucinda Loomis.
5311. tx. Jonathan", b. Feb. 20, 1789 ; m. Anna Knowlton.

4961. PETER NEWTON=, JR. (Peter*, Ab^aham^ DanieP, Richard^), son

of Peter and Haiuiah (Child) Xewtou of Rutland, Mass., was born there August

7, 1763, and died at Templeton, Mass., March 27, 1S29, aged 66 years. G. S.

Burial in the Central Cemetery "by the Unitarian Church. And both his wives

are buried there."

He married (1) at Rutland, April 15, 1790, Martha Browning.* [It is possi-

ble she may be dau. of James and Rebecca (Scott) Browning of Rutland.] She

was born about 1765, and died at Templeton, October 9, 1811, aged 46. G. S.

Eight children.

He married (2) at Templeton, November 3, 1813, Annis Wilder, daughter of

Deacon Josiah and Abigail (Osgood) Wilder:}: of Templeton, where she was bom
May 28, 1771. She died there. One child. [Amiis and Capt. Josiah, brother

and sister.]

Peter Newton, Jr., while but a youth of sixteen must needs follow the example

of his father and go out to be a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears

on the rolls : "Peter Newton, Jr. Private, Capt. Phineas Walker's Company of

detached guards, Seventh Worcester County regiment, entered service October

3, 1779, discharged October 20, 1779. Stationed at Rutland."

Mr. Newton resided in Templeton—so his descendants affirm. The town rec-

ords show only the birth of his youngest child, and the church records give the

baptism of the first five. The full family record of births is given by the

family.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Templeton. He seems to have settled there

immediately after his marriage, for the First United States Census, 1790, shows
Peter Newton head of a family at Templeton, which consisted, besides himself,

of two females. It will be noticed that Mr. Newton's children were all sons. The
administration of his estate is without a will. The case in Probate: "1829.

Newton. Peter. Templeton. Adm. No. 43,361."

CHILDREN.

5323. i. Joseph', b. Feb. 1, 1791 ; bapt. July 3, 1791. C. R. ; d. at Templeton, Oct.

27, 1826, aged 35, C. R. [aged 55, G. S.].

5324. tii. Daniel', b. Feb. 3, 1793: bapt. June—, 1793; m. Hannah Gates (4974).
5325. tiii. George', b. Jan. 25. 1795; bapt. May 17, 1795; m. Maria T. Brigham.
532G. tiv. J0EL=, b. May 8, 1797 ; bapt. Sept. 3, 1797 ; m. Betsey R. Pond.
5327. V. Sewell', b. March 19, 1799; bapt. Mav 19, 1799; d. at Templeton, Oct.

28, 1812, aged 13.

• James Browning and wife Elizabeth bad ten children In Rutland. One was
James Browning, b. 1727 : m. 1750. Rebecca Scott of Leicester and had In Rutfand.

Thomas, b. 1763. Qeorge, 1768 [and perhaps Martha, 1765].
See note to Charles L. Newton' (Hezekiah') for other Rutland Brownings.
J DBA, Josiah Wilder of Templeton (no further traced), b. about 1740; d. at Temple-

ton, 1818. aged 78. He m. Abigail Osgood. She Is probably the Wld. Abigail who died July
31, 1818. aged 79. C. R. [and erroneously "wf. Dea. Joseph," aged 78. G. S.] They resided
at Templeton and had there, Josiah. Jr., 1765; Asenath, 1767; Elijah. 1760; Annis. May 28.

1771 (m. Peter Newton, Jr.); Martin, 1773; Rhoila, 1776; d. unm.. 1839; Oillam, 1779;
Osgood, 1782.

Capt. Josiah Wilder. Jr. (Dea. Josiah). b, in Templeton. Jan. 29. 1765; d. there Aug.
11, 1847. aged 82. Disease of the heart. "Farmer, (married)." The following marriages of

Josiah Wilder in Templeton, I give as they are recorded. The first two may. or may not, be of
Capt. Josiah. Jr., viz. : Josiah Wilder and Sarah Orcutt, 1791. In Wendall. Lieut. Josiah
Wilder and Betsey Smith. 1802. Capt. Josiah Wilder, Jr., and Rebecca Kendall of

Athol, 1707. She d. 1826. C. R. Capt. Josiah Wilder and Dinah Sawyer. 1827. She d.

Wld. 1848, aged 80.
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5328. vi. Samuel=, b. Jan. 4, 1801 ; d. Jan. 22, 1820, aged 19, at Templeton.

5329. tvii. William', b. Sept. 5. 1803 ; m. .

5330. tviii. AsA», b. Oct. 31. 1805 ; m. Rebecca P. Dolbear.

5331. tix. Peter', III, b. Dec. 21, 1814; m. Jlrs. Arathusa (Pond I Brown.

4985. EDMUND NEWTON^ (Lemuel. SamueP, DanieP, Eichard'), son of

Lemuel and Abigail ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

August 7, 1751, and died at Phillipston, Mass., April 6 or 7, 1816, aged 61.

He married at Southborough, June 5, 1775, Hepzibah Witherbee, daughter

of Thomas and Anna (Berry) Witherbee of Southborough, where she was born

September 20, 1757. She died, his widow, at Phillipston, November 11, 1842,

aged 85, suddenly, of old age.

Mr. Newton settled in Phillipston, where all of his married life was spent.

His children were born there.

Edmund Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. His name appears on the

Revolutionary rolls, as follows: '"Edmund Newton. Southborough. Private in

Captain Josiah Fay's Company of Minute-men, and Militia, which marched on

Alarm April 19, 1775. Service sixteen days."

In the First United States Census, 1790, Edmund Newton of Gerry (later

Phillipston) was the head of a family there, consisting of, besides himself, three

males under sixteen years, and four females.

He died without a will and his estate was administered in Phillipston in 1816.

The number of case in Probate is No. 43,110.

CHILDREN.

5332. i. Anna C, b. Sept. 24, 1776 ; d. at Templeton, Sept. 25 or 26, 1812, aged 36.

G. S. at Templeton ; m. at Phinip.ston. March 10, 1803, John Greenwood
of Winchenden. He m. (2) in Northborough, Feb. 22, 1814, Hannah
Babcock.

5333. tii. Charles', b. May 24, 1779; m. Nabby Bruce.

5334. ill. Nabby', b. Sept. 7, 1781: d. : m. at Phillipston. Dec. 21, 1806,

Edward Spaukling, son of Phineas, Jr.. and Elizabeth (Bailey > Spaulding

of .Taffrey, N. H., where he was born Oct. 19, 1781.

5335. tiv. Thomas", b. Dec. 5, 1783: m. Rebecca Turner.

533G. V. Artemas', b. Jan. 19, 1786 ; d. Aug. 13, 1825, aged 39.

5337. vi. Sally', b. April 9. 1788; d. : m. at Phillipston, June 1, 1807, Sue!

Whitcomb of Templeton. They resided in Templeton. Their children born
there, were

:

1. Almira Burton' Whitcomb. b. Nov. 11, 1807.

2. Suer Whitcomh, b. May IS, 1809.

3. Aima Greoiuood' Wliitcomh, b. Dec. 31, 1810.

4. Edmund yeictoir Whitcomb, b. Jan. G, 1813.

5. Sucr Whitcomb. b. ; bapt. Sept. 29, 1816. C. R. (who may be the

same as the one above, or another child).

5338. tvii. Edmund', Jr., b. Sept. 1, 1790 ; m. Polly Ward.
5339. tviii. Lemuel", b. Feb. 13, 1793 : m. Su.sannah Manning.
5340. i.\. Jeremiah', b. JLiy G, 1795; d. Feb. 24, 1824, aged 29. His estate was

administered in 1824 at Phillipston without a will. No. 43231.
5341. tx. William Ward', b. 27, 1797 ; m. Lydia Rich.

4987. WINSLOW NEWTON=^ (Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard^, son of

Lemuel and Abigail ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

April 9, 1756.

He married at Hopkinton, Mass., September 3, 1777 [C. R.], Anna Bemis.

I suppose she was daughter of Elisha* and Lucy (Ellton) Bemis* of Watertown

• .TosBPH Bemis' (Inimlgrnnt), b. Ifll!), was In Watertown as early as 1640; selectman,
1048. 1072, 107.'') ; and dli-d 1084 ; will proved 1084 ; wf. Sarah administratrix. She d. about
1712. Nine children. The youngest was
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and Southborough, whose brother, Elisha Bemis, Jr., married a sister of Winslow
Newton.

i£r. Newton resided in Southborough, ilass. His children were bom there.

No death in his family is recorded at Soutliborough up to 1850, or other men-
tion of his family.

Winslow Newton of Southborough is given in the First United States Census,

1790, as being the head of a family there, consisting of himself and one female.

And he is the only Winslow Newton mentioned in that census, throughout the

United States. Why were the children not numbered? Six of them were born

prior to that year and all were minors.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate in Worcester or Middlesex

counties.

Winslow Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The Massachusetts Archives

show his name on the Revolutionary rolls in the following services : "Winslow
Newton of Southborough on A Muster Roll of Capt. Elijah Bellows' Company
in the Colony Service marched on the Alarm April 19, 1775, travelled 48 miles,

served 4 days." [His uncle Samuel, Jr., in same service.]

"Winslow Newton of Southborough, Private, on a Pay Roll of Capt. Manassah
Sawyer's Company in Col. Nicholas Dikes Regiment for travel from their

respective towns to Dorchester Heights, by virtue of an Order in Council Septem-
ber 13, 1776. Sei"vice from September 1, 1776 to December 1, 1776. Also
"Winslow Newton of Southborough, Private, on A Muster Roll of Capt. Moses

Harrington's Company, in' Col. Dikes' regiment, dated December, 1776—Feb.

1777. Dec. 1, ." [No service given for him; but for his vmcle, Samuel,
Jr., is given, "enlisted Dec. 24, 1776 to serve until March 1, 1777"; his father

also in this service.] "Also,

"Winslow Newton 'of Framingham,' Private, on 'A true and exact Muster
Roll of Capt. Staples Chamberlain's Company in Col. Dean's regiment of Militia,

Holliston company, that marched to Tiverton, Rhode Island, by order of his

Excellency John Hancock, Esq., March 7, 1781, served eleven days, travel home,
60 miles.'

"

CHILDREN.

5342. i. Jeduthan", b. Dec. 2, 1778.
5343. ii. Sarah', b. May 26, 1781.
5344. Hi. Windsor", b. June 11. 1783.

5345. tiv. IvAii". b. Aug. 19. 1784 : m. Sarah Rugg.
5346. v. Phineas", b. July 29, 1780.
5347. vi. HoLLis°, b. April 20. 1788.
5348. vii. Anna', b. May 9, 1790.

,TOHN Bemis^ b. Aug. le.'iO ; d. I'^-J: res. Watertown ; m. three times; first wife was
Mary Harri.n'Gton (dau. of Robert'), b. 1604 ; d. 1716, and had fourteen children. The fourth
child was

JOH.v Besiis'. Jr., b. Oct. 6. 1686: d. before 1769 (when his wid. m. .Tosiah Smith) ; m.
(1) 1710. Hannah Warren (dau. of Daniel', .Ir.), b. 1601; d. before 171.3. when he m. (1!)

Anna Livermore (dau. Samuel). One child by first wife; eleven by second wife, of whom
the seventh was

Er.isHA Bemis*. Sn., b. March 20, 1726, at Watertown: d. Oct. 28, 1807, aged 80', at
Southborough; m. (1) at Waltham, Feb. 15, 1749, Lucy Ellton, whose parentage Is not
known. She was adopted by John Cutler of Lexington, and was born April 15, 1731 and
bapt. Sept. 29, 1734. " , wf. of Elisha" died at Southborough, Oct. 31, 1791. C. R.
One of their children was Elisha'; Jr., b. 1754, who m. Anna Xeu-ton, Dec. 2, 1777, In Hop-
kinton ; and I suppose another was Anna^, who m. at Ilopkinton, Sept. 3, 1777, Winslow
Xeicton.
ELISHA Bemis*, Sr., m. (2) at Southborough, Nov. 14, 1793, Susannah Buck, who sur-

vived him and d. in Southborough, his wid., June 11, 1830, aged 84. C. R.
Elijah Bemis« (s. Elisha, Jr.') m. at Southborough, 1805, Sally Wilson, and had Eli-

jah', Jr., b. there 1815, who m. (1) Susan Este Newton" (dau. of Benj.', Josiah^ Gld.*).
She d. 1845, and he m. (2) Julia Ann Newton' (dau. Lincoln", Caleb', Ezra').
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5011. ASAHEL NEWTON= (Samuel*. SamueP, DanieP, Eichardi), son of

Samuel, Jr., and ilary (iloree) Newton of Soutliborough, Mass., was bom there

June 15, 1749, and died .

He married at Southborough, March 29, 1770, Mary Morse, daughter of Obe-

diah and Mercy (Walker) Morse* of Sherbom, Mass., where she was bom
August 31, 1747.

Mr. Newton resided in Warwick. Mass.

Asahel Xewton was a soldier of the Revolution. He joined a company of

minutemen at Warwdck. as private in Capt. Eldad Wright's Company, Col. Sam-
uel Williams' regiment. The Company marched April 20, 1775, from North-

field and Warwick to Cambridge, served fourteen days. Also, Capt. Abner

Cranson's Company, Col. Wliitcomb's regiment, camp at Prospect Hill; also

served enlistments in several other companies and regiments, tlie last discharge

was when serving in Col. William Williams' regiment in the Northern Army.
October 18, 1777 (148 miles), travel home. Also.

"Asaliel Newton. Soutliborough. Private in Capt. Josiah Fay's Company,
Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment (the 32d). enlisted April 24, 1775, mustered

August 1, 1775, company return dated Dorchester October 7, 1775.

"Asaliel Newton, and others of Capt. Josiah Fay's Company, Col. Ward's

regiment ; order for advance pay, dated June 13, 1775."

AVhen you remember that the "ilinutemen" were not soldiers—were not

enlisted men, but only local companies, there will seem no discrepancies in the

above dates of service. I think the service is by the same man—which may not

be the fact, however.

CHILDREN.

.'iSJ!). i. Levinah", b. .Tune 14, 1772.

53.50. ii. Elisua", b. Xov. 2.5, 177G.

5351. iii. Jedutuan", b. Jan. 22. 1779.

5352. iv. Asauel". b. Aug. 29. 1780.

5353. V. Mary', b. Aug. 26, 1783.

5032. HENRY NEWTON' (Richard*, NathanieP, DanieP, Riehardi). son

of Richard and Martha (Pike) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass.,

was born at Southborough, May 7, 1755.

He married Rhoda .

Henry Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service: "Henry
Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Joseph Fay's company of Minute-men
and Militia, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775, service sixteen days. Also.

"Henry Newton in Capt. Asa Rice's Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment,

marched July 27, 1777, discharged, August 29, 1777, Company ordered to Man-
chester on Alarm and was discharged at Bennington, roll dated at Shrewsbury.

Also,

"Henry Newton in Capt. Ephraim I^yons' Company, twenty-one days service in

1778 at Rhode Island."

Henry Newton and wife "Rodah" had one son bom in Southborough. No
Henry Newton is enumerated as head of a family in New England in the

United States Census, 1790.

iniLn.

5354. i. I'ETEit", b. Sept. 7, 1781.

•oiiKDi.Mi .Mdusi;'' I sun of Dnnipl* and Susannah (Holbrook) Morse), b. Sherborn. 1704;
<1. tliiT(! 17",.".; res. tlicru: m. \':is. In Sudbury, Morcy, dau. of Wm. and Sarah (Goodnow)
Walkpr. They had len children. Mary, the younsest. ra. Asaliel Newton. The fifth, Bena-
Jah Morse, m. a granddaupliter of Hutli Newton, who m. Henry Eames.

Daniei, Moit.sE', son of IJanleP (DanleP, Samuel'), of Sherborn.
See note to Samuel Newtou', .li'., for several more Morse-Newton marriages.
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SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5070. HAVEN NEWTON" (EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP, DanieP. Rich-

ard^), son of Ezekiel and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Southbor-

ough, Nortbborough, and Bolton, Mass., was bom at Marlborough, December

29, 1773. He died at Bolton, April 24, 1847 [P. R.], 1846 T. R., aged 73. Heart

disease. Burial at Bolton.

He married at Bolton, December 22, 1799, Betsey Longley, daughter of Nathan-

iel and Keziah (Fairbanks) Longley* of Bolton, where she was bom June 18,

1792. She died at Bolton, "July 18, 1840, aged 58." G. S.

Haven Newton was a tailor in Bolton, Mass., where he lived continuously after

his marriage, where all of his children were born, and where he carried on his

business. His estate was administered at Bolton in 1851. There was no will.

5355.

5356.

5366.

5365.

5367.

5357.

5371.
5372.

5369.

5359.

5360.

5373.

5374.

5375.
5376.

CHILDREN.

Euza', b. March 31, 1801 ; d. March 11, 1804, aged 3 yrs.

Mary Ann', b. Sept. 27, 1802; d. ; m. at Bolton, Jan. 19, 1826,

Jarvis Whitcomb. They had two daughters :

1. Ami Elhaheth'' Whifcomh. b. Oct. 8, 1826, at Bolton: m. Moses Brickett
of Saratoga, X. Y. They had a daughter with whom Mrs. Brickett, a
widow, was living, in Oakland, Calif., at last report of her. Child :

1. Julia' Brickett, b. ; m. Bacon, and had children.

2. Charlotte^ Whitcomb. b. : d. at Worcester; m. Charles Follansbee
of Peterboro. N. H. They had a son :

1. Fred" Follansbee, b. ; in 1907 of Lancaster, Mass., conductor
on the Worcester & Nashua branch of the Boston & Maine R. R.

Adeune Euza', b. April 23, 1804 ; d. Oct. 29, 1858, aged 54 ; m. at Bolton,
March 25, 1824, Samuel S. Leonard. He was a hatter in Bolton. Later
he went to Keene, N. H., and thence to Worcester, Mass., where he
remained and engaged in the express business between Worcester and
Boston, the "Leonard's Express," afterwards bought out by the Adams
Express Co. He was blind during his last years. Children were :

1. Samuel H? Leonard, b. , at Bolton ; d. at West Newton, Mass. He
was in the express business with his father, until the Civil War, when
he joined the army and served three years. He was colonel of the
Thirteenth Massachusetts Regiment. He married and had sons

:

1. John' Leonard, b. ; was in Boston in 1907.
2. Samuel' I^onard, b. ; was in the IT. S. Navy. 1907.

2. Fred' Leonard, b. ; m. ; was in the express business with
his father ; later was living in the vicinity of Boston and had children.

3. Augusta^ Leonard, b. ; was living in 1907; m. Rev.
Humphreys of New York. They had two daughters. One is Mrs. Kate'
Jacobs, living (1007) at No. 1 Harvard Place, Worcester, Mass.

Obion Henry', b. Feb. 12, 1800; m. (1) Hannah A. Haven; m. (2) Cath-
erine B. Brigham.

Horatio Franklin', b. Nov. 9, 1807 ; m. Rebecca Barrett.
EusEBiA Cyrene', b. May 7, 1811 ; d. May 4, 1865, aged 54 ; m. at Bolton.

Dec. 13, 1&32, Gilman Brickett. They lived in Bolton, Boston and other
places. Children were

:

1. Etta' Brickett. b. ; living in New York (1907).
2. Marif Brickett, b. ; d. before 1907.
3. Charles' Brickett. b. ; d. before 1907.
4. John' Brickett, b. ; d. before 1907.

•Nathaniel Longley. Jr. (s. Nathaniel), b. Oct. 17, 1756, at Bolton; d. there Nov. 11.
1842. aged 86 ; m. there March 5. 1781, Keziah Fairb.inks, "both of Harvard. Mass."
She died at Bolton, "wife of Nathaniel. .Jr.." in 1812. He m. (2) int. at Bolton, .Tan. 2.?,

1S14. Mrs. Abigail Fairbanks of Berlin. One of his children was Betsey, b. June 18. 1792

;

m. Haven Newton.
Nathaniel Longley, Sr.. b. about 17.31. d. at Bolton, Nov. 8, 1816, aged 85.

Deacon of the church there. He m. at Bolton. May 14. 1755, Beulah Fairbank :

his widow in 1821. They had Nathaniel, Jr., 1756; iSarah, 1759; Lucretia. 1762; Deborah,
1764.

He was
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5301. tvii. Nathaniel A\'ERy'. b. April 17, 181^; m. Julia Moore.

5302. viii. Sarah', b. Dec. 23, 1816 ; d. Jan. 8 or 9, 1891, aged 75 ; unm. ; resided in

New Ipswich, N. H.
i.^. Infant', b. , 1819; d. Nov. 15. 1819 [1820, T. R.].

53C3. s. Abigail Jane', b. Feb. 9, 1823 ; d. at New Ipswich, N. H. : m. George
Campbell of New Ipswich. N. II. No children.

5076. EZEKIEL NEWTON" (EzokieP, EzekieP, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Eich-

ard'), son of Ezekiel and Tabitlia ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Northbor-

ough and Bolton, Mass., was born at Northborough, April 12, 1788, and died

at Groton, N. Y., February 11, 1852, aged nearly 64 years. P. K.

He married at Bolton, Mass., April 16, 1810, at which, time he was "of No.

Concord, N. H.," by Rev. Isaac Allen, Rebecca Moore, daughter of Capt. Jona-

than, Jr., and Desiah (Bailey) Moore''-' of Bolton, where she was born January

9, 1787, twin -with her sister Hannah. She died at Groton, N. Y., June 9, 1871,

aged 84 years. Besides the town records, the above data has been preserved in an

old family Bible in possession of Mr. George H. Newton of Groton, N. Y. He
also states : ''Her grandmother married an Indian Chief, one of the Six

Nations." "One of her brothers was killed in the Revolutionary War." "She

was brought up by Squire Eastman, of Bolton."

Ezekiel Newton, in his youtli, was apprenticed to learn the shoemaker's trade.

He served a seven-years' apprenticeship. One of his uncles was a shoedealer in

Baltimore, Md.
At date of his marriage he was living in North Concord, N. H. It appears

that he returned there with his wife, where they continued to reside for about

three years, during which time their first two children were born. The family

removed to Groton, N. Y., about 1813, or the beginning of 1814, and there they

made their home; the rest of their children were born there; and there they died.

5377. ti. Charles', b. April 23, 1811: m. Mary 'W^oolsey.

5378. tii. Elihu Beid", b. Sept. 18. 1812; m. Rebecca Ann Wilcox.

5379. tiii. Ezekiel A.% b. Oct. 25, 1814; m. Lydia Campbell.
.538». iv. Orissa', b. April 4, 181C, at Groton, N. Y. ; d. at Hinsdale, Cattaraugus

County, N. Y., July 3. 1905 ; m. at Groton, N. Y., Oct. 2. 1834, Chauncey
Allen, b. Aug. 5, 1812; d. at Hinsdale, N. Y.. April 14, 1890. They
resided at Hiu.sdale, N. \'. Their children, born there, were :

5387. 1. Timothy A." Allen, b. Dec. 15. 1830; d. at Corry, Erie County, N. Y.,

Feb. 24, 1S99; m. and had three children.

5388. 2. Caroline A.» Allen, b. Dec. 31. 18;W.

5389. 3. Edward D.' Allen, b. Aug. 19, 1812; d. Sept. 17, 1897.
.5.390. 4. James B." Allen, b. Jan. 19, 1819.

5391. 5. George F.' Allen, b. June G, 1855; d. Dec. 20. 1907. lie m. Aurilla J.

, who was living (1908) at Hinsdale, N. Y., where she had a son:
5392. 1. Dana" Allen, b. .

•Capt. Jonathan Moore (s. Abraham), b. Bolton. Mass.. Jlarch 7. 1743-4; d. about 1812;
m. in Bolton, July 28. 1768. Desiah Baii.ev, dau. of Itc-njamin and Sibbel ( ) Bailey of

Bolton, where she was b. May 5, 1751. Tbcy bad foiirtinn children born in Bolton: Flarel,

170!); Khcnrzrr. 177(1; Peter, 1772; Arathusa, 1774; Abraham, 1775; Jonadab, 1777;
Silfrtt-e, 177!) ; 7'/iowi««. 1784 ; Luther. USo ; Becea ana Hannah (twins), Jan. 9, 1787 ; Ben-
jamin, 1789; Cephan. 1791; Otis, 1792.
Abraham Moohe (father of Jonathan) [b. Nov. 28, 171G1 : d. at Bolton, Nov. 10, 1773,

aged 51! yrs.. 11 mos.. 12 dys. : m. Silence , who d. his wid.. May 8. 1794, In 70th
year. (i. S. They had clovi'n children born at Bolton: .lanadah, 1741, d. y. ; David, 1742;
.Innathan, b. March 7. 174;i-44. He Is called "('apt." and "Jr."; Thomas. 1746: Abraham
(Dr.). 1748; tiarah. 1751); Uebecca. 1751; Hannah, 1754; iri«i«»i, 1755; Silence, 1758;
A«)«ii, 1761.
The Moores are numerous In Sudbury, wbore the Immigrant, .loiIN Moore', and wife. Eliza-

iiKTir, settled, bad cblldren and he died Jan. 0. 16":!. The above arc prob. his descendants.

Ills son .Jaeob' m. Elizabeth Ivoker. See note to Itlcbnrd Newton'.
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5381. TV. Albert', b. July 10, 1S17; m. (1) Caroline Hiildab Bramwall ; m. (2t

Elvira Persis Gillette.

5382. vi. Nancy E.', b. April 14, 1820: d. at Spencer, N. T., Nov. — , ISfiS; ni. at

Groton, N. T., Jan. 1, 1834, Henry Ferris, a teacher. They had four

sons and one daughter, and were living in Waverly, N. Y. ; the children

were all small, their funds were not ample, when the father died. Mrs.

Ferris was a tailoress, and worked hard. She had poor health to con-

tend with, while she brought up her children. She was a devoted

Christian woman. Sometimes she preached, her niece tells me. The
niece also states, in 1908 : "A son of Nancy E. lives about twelve miles

from Cortland, N. Y. ; probably the only one now living." Children

:

5393. 1. Hennfi Ferris, b. .

5394. 2. Jaif Ferris, b. .

5395. 3. Ellis' Ferris, b. .

5396. 4. Lcnora^ Ferris, b. .

5383. vii. Adelia Campbell', b. Aug, 13, 1822, at Groton, N. Y, ; d. at Cortland, N, Y.,

March 10, 1897; m. at Groton, N. Y.. Feb. 26, 1845, Dr. Hiram Green
Ingalls, a dentist, son of Benjamin and Esther (Gillett) Ingalls of Sum-
mer Hill, Cayuga County, N. Y., b. at Virgil, Cortland County, N. Y.,

Dec. 1, 1820, and d. there Feb. 6, 1889. Seven children were born to

them at Summer Hill. N. Y.. where the family resided. "Aunt Adelia

was a short, good looking woman." Her children were :

5397. 1. Cassius Eiigote' Tiigalls. b. June 7, 1846; resides (19081 at Cortland,

N. Y. ; m. at Groton, N, Y., March 26, 1867, Georgianna Smith, dau.

of Chauncev R. and Eliza (Mosierl Smith. Their children were:

5404. 1. Esther Estelle" Ingalls, b. April 28, 1868, at Summer Hill, N. Y. ; m. at

Cortland, N. Y., Oct. 21, 1891, Evigene M. Eastman, son of Rollin and
Hannah (Fay) Eastman. They reside (1908) at Cortland, N. Y.,

and have one child

:

5405. 1. Martha Ingalls" Eastman, b. May 28, 1895, at Cortland, N. Y.

5406. 2. Lloyd Starr» Ingalls, b. Dec. 4, 1872, at Cortland, N. Y. ; resides there.

5398. 2. Bi/ron Carlton" Ingalls. b. Dec. 30, 1848: d. Dec. 20, 1804.

5399. 3. Darid Hiram" Ingalls. b. July 10, 1851; is living at Cortland, N. Y.

(1908) : m. at Summer Hill, N. Y., Nov. 22, 1870, Matilda Story,

daughter of Daniel and Martha (Story) Story, who were from England.
They had two sons born at Summer Hill, N, Y., and one, the youngest,

born in Kansas,
5407. 1. Hiram Benjamin" Ingalls, b. April 21, 1875 : living in Cortland, N. Y.

(19081 : m. there Dec. 28, 1895, Julia Nichols, dau. of Morris J, and
Jennette Arabella (Cole) Nichols.

5408. 2. Charles Roy' Ingalls, b. March 8, 1881; living at Sharon, Pa. (1908) ;

m. there Sept. 1, 1905, Jessie Mason Stoop, dau. of William Stoop
[Scotch-Irish] and his wife Mary Margaret Snyder [Pennsylvania-
Dutch].

5409. 3. Byron Carlton' Ingalls, b. May 12, 1885; living at Sharon, Pa. (1908).
5400. 4. Caroline Susan' Ingalls, b. March 9, 1855; resides (1908) at 1058 Bergen

St., Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. at Cortland, N. Y., June 23, 1880, Charles
Eugene Selover, son of William [Pennsylvania-Dutch] and Elizabeth
(Welty) Selover. He resides in Brooklyn, but works in New York
City. Children

:

5410. 1. Charles Eugene' Selover. Jr., b. Sept. 1, 1885, at Cortland, N. Y.
5411. 2. Kate Miller" Selover, b. May 27, 1891, at Cortland, N. Y.
5412. 3. William Ingalls' Selover, b. Aug. 17, 1893, at Passaic, N. J.

5413. 4. Newton Post" Selover, b. Aug. 19, 1898, at Auburn, N. Y.
5401. 5. Philomela' Ingalls. b. Sept. 4, 1856; m. at Cortland, N. Y., Sept. 6, 1882,

Francis Cyrus Straat, son of Cyrus Griffin [Dutch from Holland] and
Helen Adelia (Eggleston) Straat. They reside (1908) at 247 West
104th St., New York City. Their four children reside in Brooklyn, but
work in New Y'ork City. Children are

:

5414. 1. Helen Louise" Straat, b. Feb. 27, 1884, at Cortland, N. Y. ; m. in

New York City, June 6, 1907, Marshall English Johns. Jr., son of

Marshall English .Johns [from England] and his wife, Mary Elizabeth
Gomley [who was French-Irish],

5415. 2. Francis Cyrus" Straat, Jr., b. Dec. 18, 1885, at Cortlaml. N. Y. : m.
.Tune 5. 1900, Grace Gertrude Twiss,

5410. 3. Florence Adelia" Straat, b. Jan. 1, 1889, at Cortland, N. Y. : d. there
April 23, 1800.

5417. 4. Ruth Winnifred" Straat, b. Oct. 9, 1893, at Cortland, N. Y.
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5402. G. Mason Boynton' Ingalh, b. Nov. 30, 185S; resides (1908) at Cortland,

X. Y. : m. at Homer, Cortland County, N. Y., March 16, 1881, Helen
Conine, dau. of Philip and Jane Louise (Keeling) Conine. They have

one child :

5418. 1. Mason Boynton" Ingalls, Jr.. b. Jan. 23, 1882.

5403. 7. Arthur Biirdettc^ Ingalh. b. June 4. 1866; resides (1908) in Honolulu,

Hawaii; m. (li at Whitman. Mass.. July 20, 1896, Lilla Cords, who d.

in April, 1001. She was dau. of Henry A. Cords, D.D., and his wife,

Mary Louise (Sanderson) Cords. He m. (2) at Auburn, Wash., Sept.

14. 1905, Ida Emogene Barber, dau. of Andrew S. and Mary Adaline

(Rowelll Barber.
5384. viii. CAEOLiisrE Meussa', b. June 13, 1824 ; d. at Beaver Dam, Erie County, Pa.,

Sept. 27, 1896, aged 72 yrs.. 3 mos. She m. at Groton, N. Y., Nov. 9, 1847,

Henry Bentley. She married (2) at Beaver Dam, Pa., April 6, 1854, Dr.

Robert John Osborne. t son o£ Robert and Elizabeth (Woods) Osborne of

Sewickley township, Beaver Count.v, Pa., where he was born Jan. 24.

1825. He died at Beaver Dam, Pa., June 17, 1891, aged 66 yrs. A
physician, practicing at Beaver Dam, Pa., where their children were born,

viz.

:

5419. 1. Allic E.' Oshornc, b. Jan. —, 1850; m. in Wayne Township, Erie
County, Pa. , 1875, James H. Lockwood, who was living in 1908
at Rugby, N. Dak., where she died in 1900. They had a daughter

:

5423. 1. Ferdia" Lockwood, b. .

5420. 2. George ycictoii' Osborne, b. , 1857 ; d. in Wayne township, Erie
County, Pa., Nov. — , 1865.

5421. 3. George yeu-ton" Oshornc. 2d, b. June 5, 1865, in Wayne township. Erie
County, Pa. ; m. at Breckenridge, Minn.. Aug. 13, 1888, Lizzie Mary
Cleeland. dau. of William Morrison and Eliza Ann (Evens) Cleeland
of Breckenridge. Minn. She was born at Elk River, Minn.. July 31,

1869. They resided (1008) at Basin, Mont., .where he was railway
station agent. He had then been in the emplo.v of the Great Northern
Railroad Company for nearly twenty years. He is a member of the
Sons of the American Revolution, Minnesota Society, No. 3,351, his

eligibility coming through his great-grandfather, James Osborne, who
was of the Pennsylvania Troop. Children are :

5224. 1. Robert John Cleeland" Osborne, b. Oct. 28, 1889, at Petersburg, N. Dak.
5425. 2. George Newton" Osborne, Jr., b. July 19, 1894, at Michigan City,

N. Dak.
5426. 3. Clarence Morrison Theodore' Osborne, b. Nov. 13, 1890, at Teton,

Choteau County. Jlont.
5427. 4. Nathan Judson", b. March 8, 1904. at Basin Jefferson Co., Mont.
5422. 4. Robert John^ Osborne, b. June 14, 1870; m. at Corry, Pa., 189.5. Miss

Auer. They reside at Corry, Pa.
5385. tix. George Hamilton", b. Aug. 28, 1826; m. Lucy Berry.
5386. X. Andrew', b. Sept. 10, 1828; d. at Groton, N. Y., Feb. 12, 1837, aged nearly

9 yrs.

5111. CAPTAIN SILAS NEWTON" (Silas=, ^ezekiall^ Isaac', DanieP,
Richard'), son of Silas and Delia (Howe) Newton of Southborough, Eutland and
Paxton, Mass., was born at Paxton , 1770. He died at West Boyl-
ston, Jfass., February 3, 1836, aged 66, according to the town record. Burial at

West Boylston.

He married at Boylston, Mass., July 30, 1792, Eunice Beanian, daughter of
Major Ezra and Persis (Keyes) Beaman^: of West Boylston, where she was born

• KoBERT .T. OsBORXE. M.D.. w.is soH of Uoliert and Kllzabeth ; grandson of J.vmes Osborne,
who was a private In the I'l-nnsylvanla Continental I,lnp.—Kpvohition. Natl. Reg. S. A. R.]

t C.M'T. .T_.\nEZ Be.\m,vx. supposed to Have come from Lancaster, d. in Shrewsbury, Mass..
Sept. '^2. ITS". In his ,'):!d year. lie lived for several years in Shrewsbury and was one ot
the selectincn In IT.'i.i and IV.'il. He is prob. descended finm the Mailiiorougb Beamans.
who were In Lancaster early. I have n.)t tried to trace him. His sons. Epiiraini (m. Tamar
Howe, 17(i4) and Ezra, held town ollkos In Shrewsbury before and at the time the town was
divided. Dinah, wife of Cai't. .Iaiiez, d. Dec. 5, 177-4. aged (JO vrs., 11 mos., 5 dys. G. S. in
W. Boylston ( - b. .Ian. 1. ITU).
Major Kzra Ukaman is. ('apt. .lab.zl. li. aliout 17:!"; d. at \V. Bovlston, June 4. 1811.

at;e<l 74 yrs.. 7 mos.. 1<) dys. (J. S. I b. Oct. 15, 17:501. He is styled "Esq." and "Major."
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December 3, 1773, and where she died August —, 1864, aged 91 years. Burial

beside her husband.

Silas Newton resided in Paxton before, and for fifteen or sixteen years after,

his marriage; then at the request of his wife's father, who was a man of means

and a large land owner, and who gave them a farm in West Boylston, he moved
with his family to that place. A farmer. The first six of his children were born

in Paxton, the last three were born at West Boylston.

As a soldier in the War of 1812, he was the first Captain of Militia in West

Boylston—hence the title.

The large tract of land which was the Newton homestead in West Boylston

remained in the family until taken in by the "Metropolitan Water Board " of

Boston, to be used as a part of the water supply system.

His estate was settled by will in 1836, at West Boylston. Case in Probate

Court No. 43,419.

CHILDREN.

5428. i. Makt Beaman', b. Dec. 20, 1792; d. at Oxford, Mass., June 22, 1852.

aged 60. She m. at West Boylston, Mass., July 17 or 23, 1817. David
Wait, a blacksmith, son of David and Abigail (Bingham) Wait of Ster-

ling, Mass.. [where I suppose] he was bom Aug. 5, 1706. He served three

months at Fort Warren, a soldier of the War of 1812, and received a

pension for that service, late in life ; representative in 1850. They
resided in West Boylston, where all of the children were born, and later

moved to O.xford, Mass., onto a farm, where he died June 12, 1881.

aged 84. After the death of his wife he maiTied, (2) Oct. 17, 1855,

Jlrs. Zilpah (Bruce) Knowltou, widow of Jason Knowlton of Grafton,

and daughter of John Bruce of West Boylston. She died at Oxford.

Children, all by first wife, were

:

5437. 1. George Briqham" ^Vllit, b. Nov. 19, 1817; m. Susan Fitts ; res. Oxford.
Both living in 1900.

5438. 2. Bctseti Dakin^ Wait. b. ; d. at West Boylston, , 1858; m.
at West Boylston. Sept. 30, 1830, James Russell Lawrence, son of

Samuel and Rhoda (Russell) Lawrence* of North Yarmouth and

on the town records. He m. at Shrewsbury, June 1, 1758, Peesis Keyes, dau. of Dea. Cyprian
and Hepzlbah (Howei Keyes of Sudbury and Boylston. She was b. at Shrewsbury, Jan. 22.

1739, and d. at Boylston. Nov. 7. 1788. Five children were born in Shrewsbury, the others
after the town was divided. I suppose. No births in Boylston or W. Boylston. Children :

Levinah, b. 1759 ; m. 1778. Francis Bigelow of Boston ; Peisis, b. 1762, sup. m. Dr. Amarlah
Bigelow in 1781; Jabe::, b. 1764; d. 1812; Elizabeth, b. 1767; Ezra, b. 1770; Eunice, b.

Dec. 3, 1773 : m. July 30, 1792. Silas Newton, Jr., of Paxton.
M.\RY Beajiax. "wife of Ezery Esq.," who d. June 6, 1813, aged 62, G. S.. I suppose to

have been a second wife of M.ij. Kzra. One of his descendants writes ; "My gt. gr. father,

Maj. Ezra Beaman. lived in W. Boylston and died In 1811. He kept what was known as the
Old Beaman Tavern. He was very wealthy and loved money. When my gr. father became
interested in gr. mother, her father opposed the match ; but she told him he had made one
{I. e. match) in the family [her sister's] that proved very unhappy and she proposed to make
this match herself—and she did. The objection to gr. father was, that he was not rich. The
Major was so angry he did not visit her until after her sixth child was born, when he came
to them in Paxton and told her if she would come back to W. Boylston, he would give her the
farm. So they went back and the farm became 'The Old Homestead,' where gr. father and
gr. mother died."

• Joseph Lawrence ( ) of Brunswick, Maine, was a soldier of the Revolution. He
served several enlistments, covering the time from 1776 to 1779. His name appears on the
several rolls of the companies and regiments as will be seen in abstracts of service of the
Massachusetts regiments, page 588. He engaged for the town of Brunswick, Maine ; was at
the battle of Bunker Hill ; at \'alley Forge. 1777 and 1778 ; at West Point and other import-
ant places ; was reported sick at Bethlehem, where it is supposed he died, there being no
further account of him. He married Abigail Brown of Brunswick, Maine. One of their
sons was
Samiel Lawrence, b. 1767. at Brunswick, Maine ; d. at W. Boylston, March 31, 1824.

G. S. He m. at North Yarmouth, Maine, Rhoda Russell, b. March 10. 1770. G. S. "Her
mother's name was Sally Grouch." They resided in North 'i'armouth, Maine, where six of
their children were born, then removed to Temple. Maine, where nine were born and bapt.
I have not the names of all of them. These have been given to me, viz. : Thomas Chandler,
I). Dec. 27, 1779 ; d. in Grafton, Sept. 1877 ; Joseph, b. March 30, 178.5 ; d. in W. Boylston,
1854, aged 69: SaUy Oroiich, b. Jan. 4, 1792; d. June — , 1822; Abigail, b. July -6, 1794 ;

d. April — . 1822; Betsey, b. March 12. 1796; d. Nov. 6, 1870; Samuel, b. Oct.' 29, 1800;
d. Aug. 19, 1862; m. Eunice Beaman \'ea-ton; Zenncth. b. Aug. 19, 1802; d. Oct. 10, 1874;



576 NEWTOX GENEALOGY

Temple. Jlaine. born 1811. See note below. He died at West Boylston,

"Nov. 7, 1846, aged 35 yrs., 4 mos.. 7 dys. ; typhus fever. Born in.

Temple, Maine." They lived in Temple. JIaine, and had:

5444. 1. Mary Eliza' Lawrence^ b. ; d. in West Boylston.

5445. 2. Lavinia Matilda' Lawrence, b. : d. in West Boylston.

5446. 3. James Weston' Lawrence, b. : d. in West Boylston.

5447. 4. Jlarv Ann' Lawrence, b. Dec. 17. 1842 : was living at Worcester in

1909.

5439. 3. Abigail^ Wait. b. Feb. —, 1820; was living at Waterbury, Conn., in 1909;

m., 1839, at West Boylston, Samuel Clark Fisk of Heath. He died

at Waterbury. Conn. Two sons and several daughters.

5440. 4. J/nri/ B." Wait. b. .Tune 12, 1822; d. at Oxford; m. Mr. Samuel Nichols

of Oxford, who died there.

5441. 5. Eunice^ Wait. b. March 25, 1824; was living in Oxford in 1909; m. at

Oxford, Mass.. , 1860, as his second wife, Lucius F. Newton

(6618* , whose first wife was her cousin, Elmira Eunice Newton, dau.

of Ezra Beaman Newton'. Lucius F. Newton was son of Sylvester and

Sally (Dalrymple) Newton of Northborough, Mass., and Chester, Yt.

He was born at Chester, Yt., , 1822, and died at Oxford. Mass..

. 1890. He lived in West Boylston and Oxford, Mass. No
children by this marriage.

5442. 0. Lavina B." Wait, b. Aug. 30, 1827; living (1909) in Oxford, Mass.; m.

at Oxford. .Tan. 1, 1846, Benjamin F. White, aged 22. son of Benjamin
and Phebe White of Auburn, where he was b. June 2, 1823. They
settled in Oxford. No children.

5443. 7. Charles F.' Wait. b. about 1834; d. Sept. 10, 1848, aged 14.

5429. tii. Ezra Beaman", b. Feb. 24, 1795; m. Sarah Turner of Holden.

5430. tiii. LARKI^^ Davis", b. Dec. 4, 1797; m. (1) Almira Childs ; m. (2i Nancy
Robinson.

5431. iv. Persis Ketes', b. Sept. 10 or 16, 1800 ; d. at West Boylston, , 1884

;

m. at West Boylston, April 2 or 13, 1820, William Parker Howe, son of

Silas, Jr., and Submit (Sawyer) Howe* of Shrewsbury, North Precinct

(now Boylston), Mass. He was b. at Sterling, Mass.. , 1799,

and d. at'West Boylston, , 1865. Their children were:

5448. 1. Julia Ann^ Howe. h. ; d. .

5449. 2. Charles Parler^ Hoice. b. ; d. ; m. Clarissa Gould of

Millbury, Mass. ; res. in New York.

5450. 3. Alfred Horatio" Hone. b. ; d. .

5451. 4. Pariiell Maria^ Houe. b. ; m. E. W. Fuller of Worcester. They
settled in Iowa, and had died before 1906.

5452. 5. Georgiana? Houe. b. ; d. .

5453. 6. George Addison' Hone. b. ; d. in Worcester; m. Isabel! Penny
of Binghamton. N. Y. ; res. Worcester.

5454. 7. William Irving* Hone, b. ; d. .

5455. 8. Waldo Beaman^ Houe, b. ; living Jan. 25, 1909, in West Boylston;

m. (1) Fidelia Reed of Maine, who died in 1884; had two children, both

John, b. April 19, 1804; d. June 19, 1883; m. Lucretia Bullard ^'etcton; William, b. April 9,

1806; a. . 1812; Saphronia, b. March 11, 1808; d. April 11, 1839: James Russell

(twin), b. Aug. 11. 1811; d. Oct. 6, 1846 (Nov. 7, G. S.) ; m. Betsetl Dakin. Wait:
(twin), li. Aug. 11. 1811; lived but a few hours; Benjamin, b. March 11, 1813; d. Sept. —

,

188.'i ; I/hotla liussrU, h. Feb. 22. 181,') ; d. , 1850.

[W. Boylston has; 'Samuel Lawrence (s. Samuel and Rhoda, te. 46) wldr. and Martha B.

Blgelow, May 16. 1847. " married.]
• .loiiN Howe, the immigrant, came from Warwickshire, England ; settled in Marlborough.

Mass. Freeman 1640 : opened the first public house there ; active In affairs of the town ;

died there in 1GS7, and his wife Mary died soon after. One son was
.losiAH HowK, h. : estate settled in 1711; in King Philip's War was active in the

town's defense: res. Marlborough: m. there 1671. Mauv Hayxes of Sudbury. One son was
.TosiAiI IIowK. .Ik., b. 1078: d. 1706: m. 1706, Sarah Bigelow ; res. Marlborough; one

son was
I'HI.NE.vs IIowK, b. 1707; d. Boylston. 1801. aged 93; res. Shrewsbury; m. there Abioait.

Bknnktt. who d. at Boyiston. 1784. lie lived in the North Province of Shrewsbury, that

became Boylston and W. Boylston. One son was
Sir.AS Howe, I>. 17:!7 ; d. 1817, aged 80; res. Boylston; in. Aliigail , who d. 1813.

aged 09. Silas Howe of W. Boylston and Sally Hastings of Boylston, m. 1819. This may
be second marriage of this Silas Howe. One son was

SiI.As Howe. .In., b. ; ni. 17S8. at Boylston. Submit Sawyer, who died in 1839, nged
77. They had two children In Boylston and others In Sterling. One was
William I'aukeb Howe. b. 17ii9, at Sterling: m. Pcrsls Keyes Newton.
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5456.

5432.

5433.

5458.

5459.

54C0.

5461.

5462.

5464.
5465.
5466.

546T.
5468.
5463.

5434.

5435.

5469.

5470.

5475.
5471.

Oied young; m. (2) Mrs. Adeline Amelia Morse, wid. of Charles Morse
and daughter of Capt. Isaac Kullum and Helen Rispath (Nutt) Hall.

They had an only child

:

1. Gladys Maria" Howe, b. Jan. IG, 1891.

tv. Silas Howe', b. June 3, 1803 ; m. Lavinia Morse,
vi. Eunice Beaman', b. Feb. 1, 180G; d. at West Boylston, Sept. 1, 1846,

aged 40 yrs., 7 mos. ; dropsy. She m. at West Boylston, Oct. 21, 1824,
Samuel Lawrence, son of Samuel and Rhoda (Russell) Lawrencet of

Brunswick, Maine, b. at Temple, Maine, Oct. 29, 1800; d. at West
Boylston, Mass., July 27, 1862. They lived in West Boylston—and in

Sterling later. Children born in West Boylston

:

1. Nancy Almira^ Lawrence, b. Feb. 13, 1825; in 1909 was living at No. 71
Hough Ave., Bridgeport, Conn. ; m. at Sterling, Conn., Feb. 9, 1843,
Moses B. Whittemore.

2. Harriet Newton" Lawrence, h. March 26, 1826 [T. R. 1827] ; d. in New
York City, Jan. 7, 1906 ; m. John N. Fairbank.

3. Mary Maria^ Lawrence, b. May 4, 1830 [T. R. June — , 1831. P. R.] ;

d. at West Boylston [Sept. 20, 1&33. G. S.], Sept. 26, 1832, aged 2 yrs.,

4 mos., 16 dys. T. R.
4. Lucretia Neicton" Lawrence, b. Sept. 4, 1832; d. at Bridgeport, Conn.,

May 24, 1899 ; m. in West Boylston, Mass., James R. Pratt.

5. Eunice Frances^ Lawrence, b. April 20, .1835; d. at Hubbardston, Mass.,
Sept. —, 1861 ; m. at West Boylston, Addison Williams.

6. Mary Mandana" Lawrence, b. Aug. 5, 1836 ; m. at West Boylston, July
16, 1853, John D. Hall. They reside (1909) at No. 24 Elm St.,

Worcester, Mass. Children, first three born at Uxbridge, Mass., the last

two at West Boylston, are

:

1. Willie Alvah» Hall, b. July 12, 1854.

2. Charles Thayer" Hall, b. May 9, 1856.
3. Emily Mandana" Hall, b. May 11, 1858.
4. Lottie Carpenter" Hall, b. July 20, 1859.
5. John Grant" Hall, b. Nov. 3, 1868.

7. Clara' Lawrence, b. Dec. 25, 1842 ; d. Jan. 8, 1843, aged 14 dys.
tvii. Jabez Beaman', b. Nov. 25, 1808; m. (1) Mary Ann Broad; m. (2)

Isabella Eliza Rice,

viii. Lucretia Buixard', b. Sept. 6, 1811 ; d. at West Boylston, June 29, 1903

;

m. there March 21, 1831, John Lawrence, son of Samuel and Rhoda
(Russell) Lawrencet of New Brunswick. Maine, born at Temple, Maine,
April 19, 1804. He died on a visit to Worcester, JIass., June 19, 1883.
They resided the first two years after marriage on a small farm owned
by Mr. Lawrence in Farmington, Maine; then removed to West Boylston
in the spring of 1833, to remain there. Previous to his marriage he had
been employed by Capt. Silas Newton, his wife's father. Their first child
was born at Farmington, Maine, the others at West Boylston. Children

:

1. Hazel Eunice Lawrence, b. Dec. 21, 1831; d. aged 3 weeks.
2. Mary Matilda" Lawrence, b. July 4, 1833 ; residing in 1909 at No. 47

Wrentham Ave., Ashmont, Mass. She m. at West Boylston, Mass.,
Nov. 21, 1861, George H. Ladd, who was a soldier of the Civil War,
corporal, serving under the last call for troops in Company F, Forty-
second Massachusetts Infantry. Pensioned. He died at West Boylston.
Nov. 8, 1900. They had one son, with whom the widow now (1909)
resides. Child

:

1. Henry" Ladd, b. .

3. John Edwin' Lawrence, b. Aug. 24, 1835; m. at Oakham, Mass., Nov. 26,
1856, Martha E. Crawford, b. April 12, 1838; d. Oct. 18, 1877. Two
children. He m. (2) at Vernon, Vt., Dec. 24, 1878, Isabella Sarah
Newton, daughter of William Alonzo and Sarah Adelaide (Tyler)
Newton* of Vernon, Vt., where she was b. Sept. 2, 1855. One child.

•William Alonzo Newton' (s. Alonzo'), b. Nov. 5, 1833; m. Nov. 1854, Sarah Ade-
laide Tyler, b. June 12, 1837 ; d. Oct. 25, 1862. They had a dau. b. at Vernon, Vt., viz. :

Jaabella Sarah, b. Sept. 2, 1855 ; m. John Edwin Lawrence. His father was
Alonzo Newton' (s. Cyrus"), b. ; m. Lavinia Frost. His father was
Cyrus Newton" (s. John^), b. . He m. Sabra Crane.
I have not searched tor this line. I think it goes back to Rev. Roger Newton' of Con-

necticut ; for among the baptisms in the Congregational Church at Greenfield, Mass., from
Nov., 1761, there Is "Cyrus (ye son of John Newton" and Sebra ye dau. of Isaac Newton),
bapt. Dec. 26, 1770." This John Newton", Jr., is son of John*, Abner", ', Rev. Roger
Newton'. And the Isaac Newton whose dau. Sebra m. John, Jr. is also of this line.
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Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence reside (1009) at No. G7 Frost St., Brattleboro,

Vt. Children were

:

5476. 1. Grace Edna° Lawrence, b. Aug. 2G, 1865; m. March — . 1880. Charles

A. Baldwin. Children

:

5479. 1. Leon Lawrence"" Baldwin, b. Jan. 23, 1887; m. Jan. 23, 1908,

Mabel .

5480. 2. Bernice Edna" Baldwin, b. June 25, 1888.

5477. 2. Mary Gertrude' Lawrence, b. May 14, 1871; d. Sept. 18, 190G; m.

Oct. 2, 1895, Frederick G. Livingston. Child:

5481. 1. Isabella Gertrude'" Li\nngston. b. July 5, 1896; d. Dec. 25, 1898.

5478. 3. Martha Lavinia" Lawrence, b. Nov. 30, 1879; m. Oct. 6, 1904, Harry
0. Freeman.

5472. 4. Augustus [Gustavius in T. R.] Cheney^ Latcrence, b. June 24, 1839; m.
in Worcester, Dec. , 1858, Martha M. Allen, who had two sons,

and d. in 1901, in Bo.ston. He is living in Boston.

5473. 5. Ocorge Dallas" Lau-rciicc, b. May 24, 1844; resides in Worcester, Mass.;
m. at West Boylston, May — , 18G8, .Josephine ,T. Hemenway, b. Feb.

12, 1849. G. S. ; d. June — , 1888. They had one daughter.

5474. 6. Leicis Cass' Lawrence, b. April 19, 1848; resides in Worcester, Mass.
He was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting at the age of 15 years in

the Fourth Massachusetts Regiment and served through the war.

Pensioned. He married, at Worcester, Adeline Tolman and has four

children.

543G. ix. Alfoed Gros\'ENOr', b. Aug. 25, 1815 ; d. April 22. 1822. aged G yrs., 8 mos.

G. S. in West Boylston.

5112. DEACON WINDSOR NEWTON" (Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^ DanieP,

Richard^), son of Silas and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Lei-

cester, Rutland and Paxton, Mass., was born at Paxton, November 18, 1771, and

died there March 8, 1823, in his 53d year. Burial at Paxton.

He married at Brattleboro, Vt., July 3, 1799, Mary (called Polly) Dickerman,

daughter of Dr. Lemuel and Lucinda (Arms) Dickerman* of Brattleboro, Vt.,

where she was born January 4, 1781. She died at Paxton, Mass., January 29,

1823, aged 42. Burial at Paxton.

Deacon Windsor Newton lived in Paxton. His children were born there. It

would seem that he always lived in the home of his birth; for, according to the

statements of tlie family, he was living with his father in 1800, and the home
became his in 1816. He was made executor of the will of his father, and was so

appointed by tJie Court on March 5, 1816, giving bonds in $20,000. His father's

will gives "To my son Winsor Newton all real estate in Paxton & Rutland and

all other land, and the residue of the personal." With this start he seems to

have been a successful farmer. He built the large house in Paxton, which is

still in good repair and bears witness to the solid cari^entry in use at that time

and the stone undeiTinning and door stones of solid masonry. He had planned

to have a gay house-party before the rooms were partitioned off; but instead he

invited Elder Paul, a colored pioneer Baptist preacher from Boston, to come

and preach. The house was crowded, and the sermon seems to have made such

an impression upon Mr. Newton and many others who heard it, that the event

was the turning point in their religious lives. Later, Elder Paul baptized both

•Dr. LEMUEL DicKEionN (M.D.), b. Oct. 18, 1731 ; d. at Brattleboi-ough, Vt., Oct. 8, 1832,

aged 81 ; m. at Brattleborough, Vt., March 17, 1779, Lucinda Arms, who d. Oct., 1732.

[She was. perhaps, dau. of Maj. .Tohn Arms of Bratlloborough, Vt., who was commissioned to

the rcBhiipnt of foot in Col. Thomas Cliaiuilov's regiment. .Tan. ;;0. 176G. I do not know.] Dr.

Lemuel Dickerman was tlic first estnliUshert physician in the town of lirattleliorough, Vt. He
had a successful career; wide practice, and at the same time carried on a large farm In the

east village, situated three miles northwest from Brattlehorough. Vt. His grave Is In the

old cemetery. Monument. His son, Ih: John L. Dickerman, was an established physician In

Brattlehorough about forty years, and his sons, William and Lemuel, are members of the same
profession, In eastern Massachusetts.
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Mr. and Mrs. Newton, and although residents of Paxton they became mem-
bers of the Baptist Church in Holden, and he a deacon of that church for many
years.

In the winter of 1822 an epidemic of typhus fever came into the family, nearly

every member being seriously afiected; while the others recovered, both he and
his wife were victims of the disease.

He left no will. The Probate Court files show the administration of the

estate of Windsor Newton of Paxton to be No. 43,472. 1823.

The "Dickerman Ancestry," 1891, p. 56, gives five children of Windsor New-
ton and Polly Dickerman, namely: "Alexis, Dickerman, Silas, William, Polly."

The members of liis family with whom I have had correspondence know noth-

ing of Alexis and Polly. They may, however, appear in the Paxton records.

I have no copies of those records.

CHILDREN.

5482. i. Harriet Whitney", b. April 28, 1800 ; d. Oct. 7, 1805.

5483. ii. Delia Howe', b. April 14, 1802 : d. at West Boylston, Mass., Sept. 12, 1837,

aged 35 : m. at Holden, May 25 or 2G. 1823, Carlo Homer Snow, "both of

Paxton," son of Willard and Polly ( ) Snow of Paxton, where he
was born Nov. 11, 1799. He d. May 2, 1828, aged 28. Gravestones at

Paxton. She m. (2( at West Boylston, Alass., June 4, 1829, Thomas
White, Jr., son of Thomas and Hannah (Estabrook) White of Spencer.
Royalston and West Boylston, Mass. He was bom at Royalston, June 5,

1796 [G. S.] or 1797 [T. R.]. He m. (2) April 2, 1844, Laura Ann
Fawcett, who d. April 10, 1847, aged 44 yrs., 2 mos., and he m. (3)
Lois M. Smith. (See note to Silas Newton, 4867.) Delia H. had children
by each husband, namely

:

1. Windsor' .S'hoic. b. ; d. .

2. Carlow Horner^ Snoiv, b. May 1, 1826, at West Boylston.
3. Hannah Maria" White, b. ; d. .

4. Joseph' White, b. ; was living in 1907.
5. Delia" White, b. [Aug. 21, 1837] ; d. Sept. 6, 1837, aged 17 dys. G. S.

in West Boylston.
Lemuel Dickerman', b. June 15, 1805; m. Sarah Luan Fessenden.
Alexis', b. ; m. Jane Ayres.
Ezra L.', b. June 23, 1809; m. Susan M. (or C.) .

Windsor', b. Jan. 21, 1814 ; d. Jan. 4, 1816.
Silas', b. Oct. 1, 1816 [or 1817, G. S.] ; m. Eunice Prescott.
Polly', b. .

5490. tix. William', b. May 2, 1820 ; m. Eliza Livermore Smith.

5115. LARKIN NEWTON" (Silas=, HezekiahS Isaac^ DanieP, Eichard^),
son of Silas and Delia (Howe) Newton of Marlborough, Leicester, Rutland and
Paxton, Mass., was bom at Paxton about 1777, and died there December 13,

1805, aged 28. Burial at Paxton. His estate was administered at Paxton in
1806, without a will. Case in Probate, No. 43,271.

He married about, or more or less, 1800 (a sister of his sister Martha's hus-
band), Deborah Hall Grosvenor, daughter of Rev. Daniel and Deborah (Hall)
Grosvenor of Grafton, where she was bom December 9, 1781. [See note to
Silas Newton^ (4867) for Grosvenor and Hall.]

Mr. Newton lived in Paxton and Petersham, Mass. I have failed to get much
about him or his family. The following children are given bequests in the
will of their grandfather, Silas Newton^ The daughters, $15.00; the son,

$100.00.

children.

5496. i. Emily Grosvenor', b. : is given a bequest by her grandfather.
5497. ii. Larkin Buckley', b. about 1802 or 3 : d. March 3, 1823, aged 19 yrs. G. S.

inscribed, at Paxton. He is given $100 in will of Silas".

5491.
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5408. iii. Deborah Haix Grostonor', b. about 1805; d. in ISSl, aged 76. She m.

[int. in Petersham, May 8, 1833], May —, 18.33, Rev. Erastus Ives

Curtiss" (Ivah°, Benjamin*. Jr.. Benjamin'. Thomas% .John', whose wife

was Elizabeth) , b. at Meriden, Conn., May 19, 180.5, and d. at Greenwich,

Mass., March 19. ISCl. He was graduated from Union College. 1829

;

and Tale Theological Seminary, 1832 ; ordained 1833, at Marlborough.

N. H., and held pastorates in the Congregational churches at Western
Reserve, Ohio; Marlborough. N. H. ; No. New Salem, Mass. ; and Milton

and Salem, Maine. His last labors being at Salem, Maine, 1860. Four
•children. His widow married (2 1 June 15. 1866, as his third wife, the

brother of her husband. Rev. Samuel Ives Curtiss, b. at Meriden, Conn.,

March 5, 1S03 ; d. at Union. Conn., March 26, 1880. He studied for

the ministry at Bangor and New Haven Seminaries ; and was ordained

1832, pastor of the Congregational church at East Hampton, Conn., where
he continued five years. In lSi3 he became pastor of the church at

Union, Conn. No children by this marriage. Her children by first

marriage were

:

5499. 1. Francis' Curtiss, b. , 1833 ; d. y.

5500. 2. Francis Ivah' Cnrtiss, b. , 1834; d. , 1855.

5501. 3. Emma Hall' Curtiss (twin), b. June 5. 1839.

5502. 4. Ella Grosvcno)-' Curtiss (twin), June 5, 1839.

5121. HORACE NEWTON" (Silas% Hezekiah*, Isaac^ DanieP, Eichardi),

son of Silas Newton^ and his second wife, Matilda (Gates) Newton of Paxton,

Mass. He was bom about 1791 or thereabout. He probably died at Mt. Holly,

Vt.

He married . The Paxton town records will probably throw light on

his birth and marriage. I have no data.

When Silas Newton^ made his will, his son Horace seems to have been living

at the homestead, and presumably not yet married. The will gives "To son

Horace $1,000, also furniture that was his mother's, also use of a room, etc. if

in need of it." He moved away from Paxton and settled in Mt. Holly, Vt.,

where he was a farmer. In 18C5 he was living there. A man past his prime

then; his son Windsor managed the faiTii, and the father living in the house

with the son—as two families, I understand. The niece who visited them in

1865 writes : "I remember the large cheeses and the delicious honey—40 hives

of bees—Uncle Horace used to bring to West Boylston to sell. He was a good

man—very religious. He was club-footed."

CHILDREN.

5503. i. Windsor', b.

5504. ii. Harriet', b. -

5505. iii. Arminda', b.

51G0. CHAELES LEWIS NEWTOX" (Hezekiah^ Hezekiah^ Isaac^ Dan-

iel-, Richard'), son of Hezekiah, Jr., and Lucy (Coggswell) Newton of Rut-

land, Mass., was born tliere June 21, 1784, and died there May 3, 1849, aged 64

years, 10 months, 12 days.

He married at Rutland, Mass., Juno 16, 1812 [P. R.] [May — 1811, T. R.

perhaps the int.], Sophia Browaiing, daughter of Lieut. James and "Mrs. Eliza-

beth Estabrook" Browning* of Rutland, where she was born January 16, 1786.

She died Februarj- 22, 1862.

• Lieut. James Brownino (not traced) and Mrs. Elizabeth Estabrook m. In Rutland, Nov.

21, 1783. They had there Elizabeth, 178-1 ; Sophia, Jan. 16. 1786 ; Hannah, 1787, d. y.

;

James, 1789; Alice, 1791; Daniel, 1792; Samuel, 1793; Cliailcs, 1796; Rebecca, 1798;

Hannah, 1800; Charles, 1801.

I suppose Lieut. James Browning was a grandson of John Browning, b. In Scotland, who
d. In Uutland, 1749, aged 77. G. S.
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Mr. Newton's home place or places and where his children were born I do

not find. Rutland and Spencer records have slight mention of the family, until

the deaths. The Probate record, in list of cases, is : "1849. Charles L. Newton.
Rutland. WiU. 43,083."

CnlLDREIf.

5506. i. Mart Ann', b. Feb. 28, 1813; d. July — , 1875; m. [int. in Spencer, Sept.

9, 1840] Isaac Prouty of Spencer, whom I suppose to be the son of

Thomas and Lois (Wood) Prouty of Spencer, b. there Dec. 9, 1798, and
baptized along with several other of his children, May 25, 1809. They
lived awhile in Spencer and had there three children and probably others.

5509. 1. Alari/ Ann^ Prouty, b. June 1, 1844.

5510. 2. Julia Elhaleth^ Proutii, b. Nov. 15, 1845.

3. , dau., b. March 28, 1847.

5511. 4. Jason Woo<P Proutii, b. May 14, 1848.

5507. ii. Chakles Browning', b. Feb. 12, 1820; d. at Rutland. May 18, 1832, aged
12 yrs., 3 mos. G. S. "Only son of Charles L. and Sophia."

5508. iii. Julia Elizabeth', b. Sept. 23, 1823 ; d. March 18, 1890 ; m. March 4, 1850,
Charles Dwight Leonard. Children :

5512. 1. Ella Frances^ Leonard, b. May 20, 1853; d. March 10, 1861.
5513. 2. ilari/ Elizaheth^ Leonard, b. April 12, 1855.

5514. 3. Etta Rosella" Leonard, b. April 24, 1862; m. June 8, 1887, Irving E.
Comins. Children

:

5515. 1. Edward 1." Comins, b. March 12. 1889.

551G. 2. Leonard Clark' Comins, b. July 18, 1895; d. Jan. 10, 1896.

5161. EMERY HULL NEWTON" (Hezekiah^ Hezekiah\ Isaac=, Daniel-,

Richard^), son of Hezekiah, Jr., and Lucy (Coggswell) Newton of Rutland,

Mass., was bom there September 7, 1785, and died there September 21 or 24,

1826, aged 41. P. R.

He married at Spencer, Mass., November 28, 1816, Betsey Cunningham, daugh-
ter of Nathaniel and Sarah (Henderson) Cunningham of Spencer, where she was
born December 22, 1789. She died his widow, in Spencer, January 2, 1844,

aged 54.

Mr. Newton lived at some period of his life in Spencer and in Rutland, and
perhaps in Milford, Mass.

CHILDREN.

5517. i. Lewis', b. , 1819; m., aged 25, in Spencer, Oct. 24, 1844, Mercenda
(or Maranda) May, aged 17, daughter of Artemas and Sally (Snow) May
of Spencer, where she was bom July 7, 1827. Children in Spencer

:

5521. 1. Sarah E. Xcwton'. b. July 8, 1845 [and prob. others].
5518. ii. Sarah', b. , 1821 ; d. at Rutland, Aug. 18, 1826, aged 5. P. R.
5519. iii. SIartha', b. , 182- ; d. at Rutland, Sept. 4, 1825. P. R.
5520. iv. David', b. , 1826; m. at Hopedale, Jan. 10, 1850, Sarah Jane Scott,

daughter of Lemuel and Ruth (Guild) Scott, born 1830. They were
married by Rev. Adin Bellou, historian of Milford, Mass., who states of
them : "No children to my knowledge. Mrs. Sarah perished in the great
fire of Jan. 23, 1871. I think her husband died some time before."

5162. GUY STAFFORD NEWTON" (Hezekiah', Hezekiah*, Isaac^ Dan-
ieP, Richard^, son of Hezekiah, Jr., and Lucy (Coggswell) Newton of Rutland,
Mass., was bom there, June 16, 1787, and died at Worcester, Mass., October 12,

1838, aged 51.

He married at Leicester, Mass., or Rutland, Mass. (intention in both places),

February 23, 1812, P. R., Dorothy Davis of Rutland, daughter of Eliakim and
Dorothy (Hunt) Davis* of Rutland, where she was bom February 22, 1789.

• Dorothy Hunt, b. in Rutland, Oct. 27, 1763 ; d. there June 19, 1819, aged 55, was dau.
of Ebenezer, Jr., and Deliverance (Newton) Hunt. [See Jaazaniah Newton and note.] She
m. [int. Dec. 8. 1781, In Rutland] ELi.iKiJi Davis, son of Jesse and Hannah (Estabrook)
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She died at Worcester, September 29, 1870, aged 81. Her sister, Isabella Davis,

married William Horace Nevrton", brother of Guy S''.

Mr. Newton lived for a time after marriage in Leicester, Mass. The first

two children were bom there, after which he moved across the town line into

Worcester, where all the other children were bom, and where he spent the rest

of his life. His estate was administered in 1838. Number of the case in Pro-

bate Court, 43,187. No will. The estate of his widow, Dorothy Newton of

Worcester, no will, was administered in 1870, No. 43,107 of Probate Court.

CHILDREN.

5522. i. Zelotes'. b. March 23, 1814 : d. Sept. 20, 1838, aged 24. T. R. & Dr. Rec.

His estate was administered in 1838. Worcester. No will. No. 43,477.

5523. ii. Delia', b. Dec. 25, 1815 [Dr. Rec.] ; d. Oct. 9, 1838.

5524. iii. George', 1st, b. June 7, 1818 ; d. Sept. 11, 1819.

5525. tiv. George', 2d, b. Aug. 17, 1820: m. Eliza Flagg.

5526. V. Lucy', b. Jan. 11, 1822 ; d. May 12, 1839.

5527. vi. Isabella', b. Oct. 10, 1823 ; d. May 28, 1882, in her 59th year. She mar-

ried at Worcester, Mass., Oct. 19, 1841, as his second wife, Leonard

Eddy, then of Leicester, son of Samuel and Sarah (Hart) Eddy of Oxford,

Mass. His first wife was Lucretia Stone, who d. at Leicester, Oct. 30,

1840, aged 26, leaving a daughter, Lucy Eddy. b. Nov. 20, 1836. P. R.

Children by 2d wife were

:

5533. 1. EU:a Aim" Eddy, b. Jan. 10, 1844, at Leicester.

5534. 2. William Leonard^ Eddij, b. June 1, 1845, at Leicester.

5535. 3. Lucretia Stone' Eddy, b. March 31. 1847, at Leicester.

5536. 4. Frank Xcicton' Eddi/. h. Nov. 6, 1852.

5537. 5. Samuel .1i/.s/ih» Eddy. b. July 5, 1854.

5538. 6. Isabella Xcwtoii' Eddy. b. Nov. 7. 1856.

5539. 7. Jennie Maria' Eddii, b. Oct. 28, 1858.

5540. 8. Ernest Lincoln' Eddy. b. Oct. 3, 1807.

5528. tvii. James', b. Jan. 29, 1825 ; m. Elizabeth Slade Anthony.
5529. viii. Dorothy Ann', b. Aug. 7, 1826; d. at Leicester, June 23, 1847, aged 21.

G. R. She married at Leicester, Mass., Sept. 6, 1843, Timothy Earle,

son of Silas and Rachel ( ) Earle of Leicester, where he was born

Aug. 14, 1821. She had in Worcester

:

5541. 1. Rachel Ann' Earle, b. Oct. 25 or 26, 1844; d. April 16, 1902.

5.-J42. 2. Silas' Earle, b. , 184- ; d. May 23, 1847. Infant, G. R.

5530. tix. William Stafford', b. April 16, 1828; m. Rachel J. Geil.

5531. X. Elizabeth Sovtiiwick', b. Jan. 20, 1831; d. Aug. 9, 1877, aged 46; m.
March 7, 1855, Albert Conant Buttrick, son of Olvin and Louisa Eliza-

beth (Sweetser) Buttrick* of Chelmsford, Mass. He was born Sept. 2,

1829, and May 7, 1907, was living in Worcester, JIass.

5532. xi. Isaac', b. Sept. 13, 1835; d. March 23, 1837.

5163. WILLIAM HORACE NEWTON" (Hezekiah^ Hezekiah^ Isaac^ Dan-
iel*, Richard'), son of Hezekiah, Jr., and Lucy (Coggswell) Newton of Rutland,

Mass., was bom there May 25, 1789, and died there August 3 or 5, 1834, P. E.

August 4, G. S. in Rutland.

Davis of Rutland, where he was b. March 28, 1761. They had In Rutland : Clare, 1783

;

Drlircnncr. 1785; Sally, 1787; Dorothy, Feb. 22, 1780; m. Guy Stafford Newton; Joseph,

17!»1 ; Isabrllii, nOS; m. William II. Newton ; Hannah, UQo ; Charles. 110~
; Alice. 17QQ.

.IKSSE D.vvis (son of Daniel and Lydia) was b. in Rutland, May 24, 1740; d. there March 12,

1807; m. .lune !>, 1760. Hannah Estabrook* (da«. of Daniel and Hannah), b. June 22, 1741.

Thoy had In Rutland Eliakim, 1761, and Simon. 1762.
Daniki, Kstabuodk* (Daniel". DanieP, Rev. .loscph'), b. abt. 1705; d. 1700. aged 04; m.

Hannah , who d. 177.J. aged 62. Tliey had DanlcP. 17:!7 ; d. 1740; Hannah^, 1741;
m. Jesse Davis alwve ; .1 !</.(/""', 174.'j ; Thaddcus", March 2, 1748; m. Deiiverence Hunt
[sister of Dorothy aljovc] ; Ilcnjamin^. 17.")0 ; John^, 1752; Anna'', Dec. ;M, 1754; m. Joseph
Hunt [brother of Dorothy almve] ; i:U:ah(:th^, 1758.

• Or.viN BiJTTKiCK was b. in Chelmsford. Mass., March 11, 1804 ; d. in Worcester, Mass.,
Sept. 7, 1877; m. in 1828, Locisa Kr.iZAitKTH Sweetser, b. In Paxton, Mass.. April 24, 1807;
d. in Worcester, Mass., Sept. 1, 1S78. Tliclr children were: Albert Conant, b. Sept. 2, 1820,
living (1007) In Worcester; /,0Hi«n .4)i». li. Mav 18, 18.'!5; d. April 22, 1808; tiiiii boys,

b. ; d. Infants; Adalaitlc It. lluttrick, b. April 8, 1841; d. Aug. 4, 1885.
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He married at Rutland, June 4, 1815, Isabella Davis, a sister of his brother's

wife, daughter of Eliakim and Dorothy (Hunt) Davis* of Eutland, where she

was born February 15, 1793. Widow Isabella Newton died at Rutland, August

23 or 24, 1841, aged 49. Burial with headstone at Eutland. In the administra-

tion of her estate she is designated as of Worcester. No will. 1841. No. 43,219

in Probate Court.

Mr. Newton lived part, certainly, of his married life in Eutland. The record

of births of his children I do not find. He probably had others than the two

here given.

He died intestate and his estate was settled by his brother, Guy S. Newton,

in 1834, at Rutland. The following abstract of administration explains itself.

1832. William H. Newton, Rutland. 43464 A.

Petition for appointment of guardian as spendthrift.

Declination of Isabelle. the widow, to act as administratrix.

Declination of Thomas Newton to act as administrator.

Bond of Guy S. Newton appointed administrator, September 2, 1834.

$10,000
Charles L. Newton )

Charles Browning | Sureties

Inventory
Real Estate .$1740.

Personal Estate $2441.79

Charles L. Newton is brother of Wm. H. ; and Charles Browning is brother of Sophia
Browning, wife of Charles L. Newton. I do not know who the Thomas Newton is

—

perhaps a son of William and Isabelle.

CHILDREN.

5543. i. Angeline', b. , 1825; m. (aged 23), June 24, 1S48, at Rutland, Hiram
M. Bemis of North Brookfield.

5544. tii. William Horace', Jr., b. Oct. 29, 1828, "at Rutland" (but not on the

record) ; m. Lydia P. Dewing.

5169. DEACON WILLARD NEWTON" (Nathan B.^ Hezekiah*, Isaac',

Daniel-, Richard^), son of Nathan Brigham and Mary (Stewart) Newton of

Eoyalston, Mass., was bom there March 6, 1783, and died there March —, 1864,

aged 81.

He married at Eoyalston, December 10, 1811, Phebe Emerson, daughter of

Joseph and Rebecca (Nichols) Emerson^ of Reading and Royalston, Mass. She
was born at Royalston, October 4, 1785, and died there .

At marriage Mr. Newton is mentioned as "of Reading." His descendants

state that he "resided in, and never removed from, Royalston." His children

were all born at Royalston. His lands, in part received from his father, and in

part owned by purchase. "Before the War of 1812, Royalston had an independant
organization, called the 'Royalston Grenadiers,' and during the campaign of 1814,

when the British naval force were threatening the northern sea-coast, they

received orders to march at once for Boston (Saturday evening, Aug. 9, 1814).

They mustered the next day, attended divine service with their friends, and
started for the capital of the State. They were discharged after thirty-five days

service and returned home without casualty." [Eoyalston Memorial, 1865.]

• For Davis and Hunt pedigrees see Jaazaniah Newton* (4253) and Guy S. Newton'
(5162) and notes.

t Joseph Emersom, from Reading. Mass., settled In Royalston. He had seen service in the
Kevolutlon and was a pensioner of that war. He married before coining to Royalston,
Rebecca Nichols, who died his widow. Sept. 5, 1837, aged 87. He died Jan. 30. 1837, aged
86 ; both at Royalston. Their children born there were : Nancy, 1780 ; Polly, 1783 ; Phehe,
Oct. 4, 1785; Sally, 1788; Elias, 1791.



5545.
5546.
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CnrLDREX.

5550. i. Eliza Lewis', b. Feb. 23, 1S19; d. at Leominster. Mass., April 8, 1801;

unm. ; educated in Boston public schools until her father moved to Royal-

ston about 1832, then attended an academy at Royalston. She began

teaching at the age of seventeen years, and continued it every year undl

her death. She had much decision of character; was dignified in manner
and of fine physique. It is needless to say she was a successful teacher.

But more than that, she was preeminently the helper in the home and its

strongest influence, owing to the long illness of her father, and the con-

sequent broken health of her mother.

5551. ii. Harriet Bullock', b. March 31, 1821 ; d. at Boston, May 14, 1825.

5552. tiii. George Brigham". b. March 17. 1823; m. Jane Stone.

5553. iv. aiART Stewart", b. May 16, 1825 ; d. June 25, 1877. at Brookline, Mass.

;

unm. Her youngest sister writes of her : "Mary took care with a light

heart. She was as faithful and true as Eliza ; helping when needed with

her skillful needle. When the distressing illness of Eliza and mother
came we grew very close together, and after they were gone we kept our

home with but one purse, which our efforts kept filled."

5554. V. William Lewis', b. Jan. 5. 1828 : d. at Boston. Oct. 29, 1829.

5555. vi. William Lewis' (2d>, b. June 13, 1830; d. at Boston, Sept. 23, 1830.

5556. vii. Harriet Bullock' (2d), b. April 13, 1832; d. Jan. 5, 1890. at Brookline,

Mass.; m. af Leominster, Ma.ss.. Aug. 26. 18.j7, Daniel Webster Phelps,

son of Sumner and Dolly (Wilder) Phelps of Leominster, where he was
born April 19. 18.33. T. R. He d. before 1877 ;

piano maker. Resided at

Leominster and at Brookline. They had three children; the two youngest

were born at Brookline.

55.59. 1. Newton' Phelps, b. July 2.5, 1858, at Leominster ; d. at Brookline Nov. 7,

1867.

5560. 2. Mary CatlicriiK? Phelps, b. July 25, 1860; m. at Brookline, Oct. 3, 1906,

Benjamin R. Wheeler of Brookline, Mass., where they reside at No. 18
Aspinwall Ave.

5561. 3. Sarah yeirton^ Phelps, b. Dec. 13, 1869 ; m. at Brookline, June — , 1906,

Charles W. Tuckey, then of Brookline. They were living in Winchester
in 1909.

5557. viii. Gorham Palfrey', b. June 3. 1834; d. at Royalston. Jlay 27, 18.50.

5558. is. Sara Derby', b. March 11. 1837; living (19i4) at No. IS Aspinwall Ave.,

Brookline. Mass., which has long been her home. She never married. She
has been one of those family "guardian angels" without which the world
would be a dreary place. A teacher. A lady of culture and refinement.

She began teaching in the public school at Leominster, 1866 to 1873 ; in

Brookline, 1873 to 1889 ; and since that time up to 1908, she has been
just as busy in private teaching in her own home. In reply to my query,
she writes of herself : "Mary died in 1877 and I wanted to go with her.

But Harriet was a wictow with two little girls, and I have had some-
thing worth living for. I have not done it in the way I would have
chosen, but have not yielded to circumstances until I have wrung some-
thing out of them. So here I am living on 'borrowed time.' I have not
asked for it, but I want to use it well ; and some day hope it will quickly
and silently steal away. My mother—the little good that I have accom-
plished ha.s been done in her name."

5174. DEACON ELilEE NEWTON" (Nathan B.=, Hezekiah*, Isaac^ Dan-
ieP, Eichard'), son of Nathan Brigham and Mary (Stewart) Newton of Eoyal-
ston, Mass., was bom there April 17, 179.3, aiid died at Eoyalston, March —, 1880.

He married at Holden, Mass., January 9, 1823, Adaline Estahroolc, daughter
of Ebenezer, Jr., and Euth (Jones) Estabrook* of Holden, where she was born
February 17, 1800. She died at Eoyalston, April —, 1863. She bore him six

children.

• Estabrook. For the previous generations see notes to James K. Newton^, and Nathan B.

Newton^.
Ebenezer Est.ibrook''. Jr. (Ebenezer^ Joseph'. Joseph^ Rev. Joseph^), son of Capt. Eben-

ezer and Ruth (Reed) Estabrook of Holden. was b. there Feb. 19, 1764. and d. there June 16,

1831. Re m. March 26. 1793, Ruth Jones. He m. (2) . His daughter, AtlaUne',
b. 1800, m. Elmer Newton'.
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Mr. Newton resided in Royalston all the days of his life. As a young man he
was a member of the independent military organization of the town called the

"Royalston Grenadiers" with the rank of Sergeant and was promoted to be

Colonel of the Fifth Regiment, .Second Brigade, Seventh Division. The company
was called out August 9, 1814, and marched to Boston to resist the British (as

narrated under the heading of his brother Willard, who also was a member of

it; which see). Mr. Newton's title of "Col." was not used in his later years.

He became a deacon of the First Congregational Church at Royalston, and was
called "Deacon Newton." Since all of that military organization were "six-

footers," it follows that Deacon Newton was not under average size.

In due course, Deacon Newton became proprietor of his father's homestead

and fine estate. The family were prominent citizens of Royalston. Col. Elmer
Newton was one of the Selectmen of the town in 1841. He was chosen Repre-

sentative to the General Court in 1849. In 1865 he and his widowed sister were

the only surviving members of his father's large family, and at this writing

(1912) only one of his own children remains alive to keep the glow of living

light on the old hearthstone.

The will of Ebner Newton of Royalston was probated in 1880. It is case

No. 43,140 in Probate Court.
CHILDREN.

5562. i. Sophia Fay', b. Oct. 2.5. 1824 ; d. at Royalston, .July 1, 1893.

5563. tii. CUARLES Homer", b. May 13, 1828; m. (1) Harriet Meade; m. (2 1
Adelle

Estabrook.

5564. iii. Piiinehas Stewart", b. Aug. 20. 1832 : unm. : was living 1014 "on the

spot where Nathan B. Newton lived and died," in Royalston, Mass.

The following from the list of Members of the Massachusetts Legislatures,

1899 : '•Worcester County. District 1. For towns of Athol, Phillipston

and Royalston.—Phinehas Newton, Republican, of Royalston, was born

in that town Aug. 20, 1832, educated in its public schools, including its

High School. Manufacturer of palm-leaf hats, and a farmer. Assessor

in 1894, 1896, 1897; Selectman in 1894 to 1898. On committee on
prisons in House of 1899. Vote of district : Phinehas S. Newton,
Republican. 626 ; all others. 4." Mr. Newton retains the spirit of his

young manhood in a wonderful degree—the spirit that leads a man to be

up and doing things, thus keeping the physical up to its best to resist

the encroachment of years. After the death of his mother, his sister was
the family housekeeper until her own death in 1893. Mr. Newton spends

most of the year on the farm, making a southern trip occasionally, and in

his manufacturing venture he was successful linaucially.

5.505. iv. Martha', b. May 28. 1831) ; d. Dec. 26.' 18;;!>.

5.506. tv. Edward Elmer', b. Feb. 5. 1841 ; m. JIartha Cole.

5567. vi. George Mirkick'. b. Sept. 7, 1843 ; d. Feb. 3, 1847.

5175. PHINEHAS NEWTON" (Nathan B.^ Ilezekiah*, Isaac', DanieP,
Richard'), son of Nathan Brigham and Mary (Stewart) Newton of Royalston,

Mass., was born there February 28, 1795, and died at Pass Christian, Miss.,

, 1878.

He married, in 1833, Eliza Hughes, born in New York in 1818. They removed

to the South and lived in Louisiana and Mississippi.

.5508. i. Cora Stewart'. 1). Dec. 31, 1835, at Alexandria. I-a. : d. at Mississippi City,

Miss., Feb. Id, 1883; m. at Pa.ss Christian. .Miss.. .Ian. 17, 1856, Frederick

Scarles llcwes, b. at New Orleans, La., Jlay 25, 18.30.

Their several places of residence are indicated by where their children

were born. I have not been given their home place or itinerary. Children:

5569. 1. Marin Srarlc' Urirc.i. b. March 20, 1857, at New Orleans, La. ; was
living in 1!)0S; address. No. 1521 Octanci St., New Orleans, La.

5570. 2. EHzahrth liiitr" Ilriir.i. b. Nov. 2(!, 1858, at Pass Christian, Miss.; m. at

New Orleans, La.. Oct. 20, 1897, George Marr Carson of Tuscaloosa,
Ala.
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5371. 3. Xeicton Heine' Heivcs, b. Nov. 26, 1860, at Pass Christian, Miss. ; m. at

New Orleans, La., June 24, 1896, Deborah Bennet Slaykin.

5572. 4. Frederick Searle^ Hcices, Jr.. b. March 8, 1863, at Demopolis, Marango
County, Ala. ; m. at Hurricane Plantation, La., Sept. 4, 1895, Margaret

J. Crowley.
5573. 5. ^Villiam Henry Whiter Heues (twin), b. March 21, 1866, at Pass

Christian, Miss.

5574. 6. Francis Greyson^ Heices (twini, b. March 21, 1866, at Pass Christian,

Miss.
5575. 7. George Poindexter" Heiecs. b. June 17, 1808, at Pass Christian, Miss. ; m.

at Biloxi. Miss., June 25, 1896, Mamie Hendern.
5576. 8. Harry Layton^ Heices, b. May 22, 1870, at Bayou Canada, Miss. ; m. at

Port Gibson, Jliss., April 15. 1900, Mary Percy Roberts.

5577. 9. Cora Stewart^ Hewes, b. Feb. 13, 1876, at Bayou Canada, Miss.

5578. 10. Emma Isabel^ Heices, b. Sept. 1, 1878, at Mississippi City, Miss.; m. at

New Orleans, La., Nov. 5, 1902, Frank Gage Brown of Port Gibson,

Miss.

5248. BAXTER B[RIGHAM] NEWTON« (Baxter^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^ Dan-
iel-, Eiehard^), son of Deacon Baxter and ( ) Newton of Paxton,

Mass., Rutland and Norwich, Vt., was born [probably at Norwich, Vt.] Septem-

ber 4, 1799. He died at Norwich, Vt., before 1884.

He married (1) at Hartford, Vt, January 27, 1828, "his cousin" Flora New-
ton, daughter of David, Jr., and Elizabeth (Partridge) Newton* of Hartford,

Vt., where she was bom February 11, 1807. She died .

He married (2) at Norwich, Vt., Elizabeth Partridge, daughter of Abel and

Alpha (Lewis) Partridge^ of Norwich, Vt., where she was bom September 7 or

8, 1816. She died March 4, 1850.

He married (.3) probably at Norwich, Vt., Olive Partridge Wright, daughter

af John and Olive (Partridge) Wright§, a resident of Norwich, Vt.

In 1905, the historian of Norwich, Vt., states: "Mr. Joseph Emerson built

for his residence the house that is now the home of Mrs. Baxter B. Newton."

• David Newton, Je.. a farmer in Hartford, Vt., son of David and Mary (Hazen) Newton
of that place, was b. March 18, 1778, and d. aged 86. He m. (1) Elizabeth Partridge of

Norwich, Vt.. who died in 1867. and he m. (2) Sabkiel Tract of Hartford, Vt. His oldest

child was Flora, b. Feb. 11, 1807.

David Newton, the father, I have not been able to trace ; but have given what I have

found of his posterity : which see. From the statement that the pioneer settlers of Hartford,

Vt.. came from Connecticut, principally, he may be from the branch of Rev. Roger Newton^

or from Thomas Newton' of Connecticut, prubalily the latter.

t Abel Partridge, a resident of Norwich, Vt., m. Nov. 23. 1815. Alpha Lewis, dau. of

Dr. Joseph and Experience (Burr) Lewis. [Her brother. Lyman, graduated from Dartmouth
College; was a physician of marked ability. Her brother, Enos. graduated from Dartmouth
College in 1804; appointed surgeon's mate. 1808. in U. S. Army; resigned, 1810, on account

of ill health.] She was b. in 1796. Had Elizabeth, b. 1816; m. Baxter B. 2feicton; Lewis S.,

b. 1818 ; d. 1885 ; m. Harriet Baxter.
Sami-el Partridge ( ), b. Preston, Conn.. 1721; d. 1806, se. 85; m. Ruth Woodward

and with her and seven children (one son remaining in Connecticut to care for the "old folks"!

came to Norwich, Vt., and settled in 1765. He was lieutenant of militia in 1765. Four of

his sons were soldiers of the Revolutionary War.* Children :

'Elisha, b. ; m. 1765, Margaret Murdock, dau of Thomas.
'Samuel, Jr., b. ; m. 1770, Elizabeth Wright, dau. of Aaron (s. Samuel), from

Preston, Conn.
'Isaac, h. ; m. 178.j. Lois Xeirtoii.

Elias, b. : m. 1788. .SVini/i liroini.

Reuben, b. ; remained in Connecticut as aforesaid.

'Ephraim, b. ; d. nnm. in Canada, a soldier in captivity.

Olive, b. ; m, 1768, John Wriyht, b. 1774, son of Aaron (Samuel) from Preston.

Conn,
Ruth, b. ; m. Peter Branch.

§ Aaron Wright, only son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Bliss) Wright, b. prob. at Hel>ron,

Conn., 1700, came from Preston. Conn., to Norwich. Vt., about 1765, and settled on a hill

farm. He had six sons and two daughters. Of these, John, b. 1774 ; m, 1768. Olire Part-
ridge, dau. of Samuel, Sr. ; and Elizabeth, b. ; m. 1777. Samuel Partridge, Jr., son
of Samuel. Sr.

John Wright and wf. Olive had eleven children. The tenth was Olive Partridge Wright,
b. ; d. June —, 1899, widow of Baxter B. Xeu-ton.
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He also speaks of her as "Widow of the late Baxter B. Newton." Windsor
County, Vt.. Business Directory, 1S84, has : "Widow of Baxter B. Newton. Nor-
wich, Vt. Eesident. Home on Main Street." I suppose she died there, June—, 1899.

The towns of Norwich and Hartford, Vt., are nearby towns. So Baxter B.
Newton of Noi-wich had not far to journey when he courted "his cousin," Flora
Newton, at Hartford. After their marriage in 1828 they settled in West Hart-
ford, Vt., where he kept a store. Among the other necessary articles he also

sold rum, as was the custom at general stores. Among the people who lived

in West Hartford tlie first half of the century and were in the prime of
manhood are mentioned, among others, the following men whom we are here
concerned with: Baxter B. Newton,' Capt. Levi Hazen, Dr. David Ingraham,
Eeuben Haven, Dr. Ira Tenney, David Hazen, Zavan Haven, David Wilson.
The Congregational Church Society was organized there in 1829. Among the

list of members are a great many Hazens and others, and Baxter B. Newton
and Truman Newton (son of David, Sr.).

A little story, and mention of Mr. Newton, may not be out of place here,

namely: "In 1833 a Mr. Bullard and his daughter of Pomfret, Vt., were one
night crossing the West Hartford bridge, when the horse became frightened,

and all were precipitated into the river thirty feet below. !Miss Bullard was
killed outright. The old man had been drinking New England rum, the last glass

of which he took at the store of Baxter B. Newton but a few minutes preceding

the accident. This store has since been converted into a dwelling house and is

now occupied by Mr. Hoyt Hazen, the present Postmaster and R. E. Agent."

Sometime between 1833 and 1839 Mr. Newton moved to Norwich, Vt., where

from 1839 to 1841 he was Postmaster. From 1841 to 1845 he was "a merchant

at Norivich, Vt.," and is so designated in the record of his second marriage.

He probably spent the remainder of his life in Norwich, his third wife, being t^

native of Norwich, spent also her widowhood there. By his second wife he had

several children, all of whom died young.

5251. HEZEIQAH NEWTON" (Isaac^ Isaac*, Isaac^ Daniel-, EichardO,

son of Isaac and Molly (Bruce) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born about

1789, and died at Southborough, July 17, 1846, aged 57. Inflammation of the

bowels.

He married at Southborough, April 11, l.sl9, Lucy Burnett.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His two children here given were bom
there. Whether he had other children and gi-andehildren is unknown to me.

5579. i. Harvet', b. Sept. 20, 1819; d. ; m. at Hopkinton, July 30, 1844, Ann
Sanger Gammage, daughter of Capt. Richard and Betsey (Phipps) Gam-
ago* of Hopkinton, Mass., where she was b. Feb. 9, and bapt. Sept. 1,

1822 ; dressmaker ; aged 22 at marriage. He was a boot manufacturer of

Southborough.
5580. ii. Annls^ b. Sept. 1.5, 1821; d. ; m. at Southborough, Sept. 30. 1840,

Nathaniel Chamberlain, son of Edward and Patty ( ) Chamberlain

of Southborough, where he was b. Jan. 7, 1813. They lived in Southborough

and had there two children—perhaps others.

5581. 1. Emily Laurentini" ChamhcrU7i, b. Aug. 3, 1842.

5582. 2. Eugcnif CliamhcrUn, b. April 3, 1845.

• Capt. Richard Gammaob, b. at Waltham, Dec. 11, 1780 [also given b. at Cambridge] ;

cabinetmaker; d. at Hopkinton from a fall from a ladder. May M, 1S48. aged 67 yrs., 9 mos..

ir> dvs., G. S. ; m. Betsey Phii'PS. who was b. Feb. 24, 1782. They lived In Hopkinton and
had "there: Martha, 1803; d. y. ; Martha, 1804: Joanna, 1808; Hannah, 1810; Emrry,
1812; Joseph S., 1814; Richard, Jr., 1817; Betsey P., 1820; Ann Sanger, Feb. 9, 1822;

Sarah R., 1825 ; Man/ E.. 1827.
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5254. CALVIN NEWTON'' (Luther-"', Seth*, Isaac\ DanieP, EichardO, son
of Luther and Miriam (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, N. H., was bom
there, February 1, 1791. He died at Troy, N. H., December 16, 1873.

He married five times and died a widower. He married (1) [pub. in South-
borough, Mass., November 13, 1815], Sally Newton (2224), daughter of E^uben
and Sarah (Brewer) Newton of Southborough, where she was bom November
14, 1789. She died at Marlborough, N. H., May 25, 1832, aged nearly 57 years.

Two children.

He married (2) at Marlborough, N. H.[?], February 24, 1833, Lucretia
Lebourveau, daughter of Zenas and Lydia (Worsley) Lebourveau* of Keene,
N. H., where she was bom August 14, 1798. She died at Marlborough, N. H.,

July 25, 1840. Two children.

He married (3) April 6, 1841, Sally Elmira Mason, daughter of Benjamin
and Phebe (Norcross) Mason of Dublin, N. H, where she was bom July 11, 1811.

She died March 24, 1843. One child.

He married (4) October 1, 1844, Sally Hart of Hancock, N. H. She died at

Marlborough, N. H., March 28, 1849.

He married (5), either May 13 or September 20, 1857, Sabrina Worster, daugh-
ter of Eeuben and Sarah (Draper) Worster of Swanzey, N. H., where she was
bom Febmary 20, 1802. She died at Swanzey, N. H., October 16, 1871. Her
name is also given Sabra Worster. She is said to have borne him one child—

a

child of their old age.

After the death of his father, in 1829, Calvin Newton came into possession of

the home farm in Marlborough, N. H., where he resided many years. He was

a member of the Social Library Society at its formation in 1795. March 24,

1834, he subscribed $15.25 toward repairing the old meeting-house.

In the latter part of his life, his son, Martin L. Newton, took over the home
farm, and Calvin Newton bought a farm in Swanzey, N. H. Soon after the

death of his last wife he sold this place in Swanzey, where he had lived several

years, and removed to Troy, N. H., to live with his son Martin L., who had

gone there about 1870, and with whom he died.

The children are given as having been bom in Marlborough, N. H., except

that by the last wife, who was probably born in Swanzey, N. H.

CHILDREN.

5583. i. Emily', b. Oct. 3, 1818 ; d. June 18, 1834.

5584. tii. Maetin L.', b. July 21, 1820; m. (1) Mary Ann Crombie; m. (2) Sarab M.
Strong.

5585. iii. John C, b. April 24, 1835; d. ; m. Sarah J. Swallow of East
Bridgewater, Mass., and, resided in North Abington, Mass. As a soldier

in the War of the Rebellion, 1861-1865, he enlisted in the First Battery

of Heavy Artillery, stationed at Fort Warren, Boston Harbor, Mass.

;

held the rank of Sergeant, and was later promoted to lieutenant; served

three years eight months. I have no further account of him or his

family.

5586. iv. Charles W.', b. Sept. 9, 1836 ; d. . He removed to Illinois. In 1862
he enlisted in the Fifty-first Illinois regiment of Volunteers and served

three yeare four months, a soldier of the Civil War.
5587. V. Emily E.', b. Nov. 27, 1842 ; d. ; m. Shepherd Watson of Winchenden.
5588. vi. Waldo', b. ; "died in childhood." [=: The Drapers.]

• Zenas Lebouetead (perhaps the son of John and Martha of Keene, N. H.) and Ltdia
WoRSLET, both of Keene. N. H., were married by Rev. Aaron Hall, March 31, 1785, at
Keene, N. H. They continued to reside there and had, Sally, 1785 : Zcnas, 1787 ; George,
1788; Leu-is, 1790; John, 1792; M'ilUam, 1794; Esther, 1796; Lucretia, Aug. 14, 1798;
Lovey, 1801 ; Lydia, 1802 ; Aaron, 1804.

Ltdia, the mother, died, widow, in Keene, N. H., April 6, 1846, aged 83.
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5255. DANA NEWTON" (Luther\ Seth^ Isaae^ DaiiieP, Richard^), son

of Luther and Miriam (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, N. H., was bom there

June 17, 1795, and died at Freeport, 111., September 26, 1875.

He married (1) September 24, 1817, Nancy S. Moffett of ShefEord, Canada.

She was born at Middlebury, Vt.

He married (2) at Charlestown, N. H., January 1 or 3, 1831, Martha Reed.

In the mention of this marriage, the historian of Charlestown, N. H., gives it

"Dana Newton, Rockingham." He was probably of that town in Vermont, at

that date.

I have obtained little knowledge of this family. Dana seems to have lived in

Shefford, Province of Quebec, for a while, at least, after his first marriage, as his

first child was born there. I have found only the one child.

5589. i. Martha Matilda", b. June 11. 1818, at Shefford, P, Q. ; m. [int, at Oxford.

Mass., March 13, 184(5, and she "of Troy, N. H."] April 8, 184G, Levi

Eaton Thurston, son of Alexander Campbell and Polly (Eddy) Thureton
of Oxford, Mass., where he was b. June 29, 1821. He was a harness-maker
in Ware, Mass, April S, 1871, he removed to Providence, R. I., where he

died Feb. 9, 1890. Their children may have been more than those here

given

:

5590. 1. Mary ElizahctJi'' Thurxtuii. b. : m. Joseph Oilman Josselyn.

5591. 2. Martlia Ann" Thurston, b. ; unm.

5266. AMOS NEWTON^ (Simeon-'. Seth^ Isaac', Moses=, Richard^), son

of Simeon and Sarah (Fiske) Newton of Holliston and Templeton, Mass., and

Marlborough, N. H., was born at Holliston, September 3, 1792 [town record],

"born October —, 1793" [family record]. He died at Templeton, Mass., March

18, 1841. ["Aged 47." Ch. Rec]
He married at Templeton, Mass., March 18, 1819, Lydia Lamed, daughter of

Thomas and Lydia (Treadwell) Larned* (Leaniard and Learned) of Temple-

ton, Mass., where she was bom June 30, 1796, and where she died May 3, 1852.

Amos Newton was a pump manufacturer and farmer. It is said by his

descendants tliat he lived all of his married life in Templeton, Mass., and that

his children were bom there. However that may be, the towii records do not

contain the birth record of any of them, but does contain his own death, and that

of the two youngest children. The dates of their births I have taken from a copy

of the Learned Genealogy printed in 1898. The dates given by the family were

very much mixed.

• William Learned', is the manner in which the immigrant of that family wrote his name.

It later appears on the records as Learnard, Larned—and other spellings, but is ahva.vs the

same family. William Learned from Bermondsey Parish, County Surrey. England, settled

In Charlestown. Mass., in IG.^2. He was freeman in 1634. He and his wife "Goodeth"

[Judith] were admitted to the church in 1G32 (10 mo. 6 d.) and In 1638 he with five

others "were desired to consider some things tending toward a hody of Lawes." He was one

wlio petitioned for and removed to Woburn. where he was prominent in church and state and

where he died March 1. 1645-0. Six children. One was
Isaac Learned', b. in England: bapt. there IGliO ; d. IG.")" ; m. 164G. Mary Stearns; res.

Woburn and Charlestown. Six children. One was
Isaac Learned', b. Chelmsford, 1055; d. 1737: m. 10711. Sarah Bigelow, settled In

Framlngham ; was wounded in the Narragansett fight ; had eleven children. One was
Moses Learned', b. Kramlngham, lO'.lil : d. 1709; m. Lydia Bryant; res. Framlngham,

and had twelve children. One was
Moses Learnkd", b. I'ramluKham, 1728; d. 1799: m. Ruth Hill, dau. Dr. Ebenezer Hill

of Sherborn ; removed to Templeton In 1760. Nine children. One was
Thomas Learned', b. 1766; d. lS."i9 ; m. 1789, LvDiA Treadwell. dau. of Samuel and

Lydia of Templeton. where they resided and had eleven children. The fourth was Lydia,

b.Junc 3(1, 1790; m. Amos Xrirton.
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Amos Newton, was appointed administrator of his father's (Simeon Newton
of Templeton, 1829) estate.

He died without a will and Nathan Famsworth of Templeton was appointed

administrator. An abstract of administration follows

:

1841. Amos Newton, Templeton, 43047 A
Bond $5000 of Nathan Farnsworth, appointed

Administrator April 22, 1841.

{David Whitcomb )

Samuel Lee j Sureties

Affidavit

Inventory Real Estate $1G85.

Personal property $2944.93

Account allowed May 18, 1843
Balance $1220.29, which the court orders paid as follows,

—

To Lydia Newton, widow, (one third) $408.70

To the nine children, Sarah, David I.

Martha W., Thomas L., Russell, Simeon,
Nancy A., Edwin and Emily Ann—each $90.83^

CHILDREN.

5592. i. Sarah F.', b. Nov. 20, 1819; d. at Houston, Texas, April 8, 1910; m. at

Boston, Mass., Feb. 2, 1800, Albert Morse, son of Alpheus and Caroline

(Bruce) Morse of Boston and Weston, Mass. He was born at Weston,
Jan. 10, 1831, and d. at Los Angeles. Calif., June 23, 1908. Mr. Morse
came West about 1852 or 1854. He settled in Chicago, where the family

continued to reside. Commission merchant ; charter member of the Chi-

cago Board of Trade. Mrs. Sarah Morse died at the home of her daughter,

at the age of 91. Before leaving for Texas, she had resided in Chicago
over fifty years. Their children were

:

5002. 1. Sarah Neicton' Morse, b. Dec. 13, 1801, at Chicago, 111. ; m. there June 0,

1887, Joseph Brigham Bowles, b. at Roxbury, Mass., Jan. 11, 1858.

Mr. and Mrs. Bowles reside at 1015 Leeland Ave., Houston, Texas.
Children

;

5603. 1. Mary" Bowles, b. May 2, 1888.

5604. 2. Albert Morse" Bowles, b. June 1, 1891.

5605. 3. Robert Brigham" Bowles, b. Dec. 3, 1897.

5593. ii. Nancy', b. Oct. 11, 1821 ; d. at Templeton, Nov. 20, 1825. C. R.
5594. iii. Martha Washington', b. June 10, 1823; d. Dec. 25, 1912. at Templeton;

m. at Templeton, April C, 1840 [int. Feb. 27], Samuel Morse Phelps of

Braintree, Mass., son of Anthony and Mary (Hawks) Phelps of St. Johns-
bury, Vt., where he was b. Aug. 11, 1819. He d. at Templeton, Mass.,
June 18, 1890. He was a boot manufacturer and farmer. Immediately
after their marriage Mr. and Mrs. Phelps went to Braintree, where they
lived about a year, then moved to Templeton, where they spent the
remainder of their married life, and where she died Dec. 25, 1912, after
many years of impaired health. They had one child :

560C. 1. Alhert Morse'' Phelps, b. June 8, 1800. at Templeton; resided there with
his mother ; unm. ; reporter and photographer.

5595. iv. David Fiske', b. Sept. 12, 1825 ; d. at sea, Jan. 25 or 28, 1853 ; a merchant.
5596. tv. Thomas Learned', b. July 27, 1827 ; m. Hattie Child.

5597. tvi. Edwin' (twin), b. Jan. 15, 1830; m. Emma McKean.
5597a. vii. Emily A.' (twin), b. Jan. 1.5, 1830; was living in 1910; m. Horace Green

Damon, son of Thomas and Laura (Green) Damon of Westminster, Mass.,
where he was b. March 28, 1827; a contractor. They reside (1010) at
112 North Maple St., Carthage, Mo. One son

:

5007. 1. David Fiske' Damon, b. ; dry goods merchant.
5598. viii. Russell Dexter', b. Sept. 10, 18.32; m. Sarah Fenno; a skilled mechanic;

his wife died without issue in 1898. In 1910 he was living at Hyde Park,
Mass. He had lived in Monrovia, Calif.

5599. ix. Simeon', b. Jan. 23. 1835 ; d. Dec. 21, 1854.

5600. X. Nancy Augusta', b. May 10, 1838; d. Aug. 8, 1843, aged 5 yrs., 2 mos.,
23 dys. C. R.

5601. xi. Adelaide', b. Julv 14. 1840 ; d. Jan. 10, 1841. 0. R.



592 NEWTON GENEALOGY

5284. SETH NEWTON", JR. (Seth-', Seth*, Isaac^ DanieP, RiehardO, son

of Seth and Joanna (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

July 23, 1815, and died at Westborough, Mass., July 30, 1896.

He married at Blaekstone, Mass., December 29, 1847, Mary Hervey, daughter

of Spaulding and Waitly (Farnum) Hervey* of Southborough. She was born

at North Adams, Mass., August 26, 1827, and died at Westborough, Mass., May
2, 1897.

Seth Newton. Jr., was by trade a boot and shoemaker. He resided from his

birth, until 1843, in Southborough, Mass. ; then a few years at Blaekstone, Mass.,

where his first three children were born; after that in Westborough, 185S to

1871, 1874 to 1879, 1S81 until his death there.

There is no probate record of his estate in my possession.

Seth Newton, Jr., and his brother Darius received by the will of their grand-

mother. Patience Newton, $50, with interest, until they became of age, and she

made them residuary legatees of her estate.

5008. i. Makt Almixa'. b. Nov. 20, 1S4S: d. at Blaekstone, Mass., Sept. 22, 1849.

SGOo! ii. Emma Her\-ey\ b. June 10, 1854; m. at Woonsocket, R. I., Sept. 24, 1873,

George Addison Young, a cabinetmaker, son of Jacob and Emma (Hans-

corn) Young of Belfast, Maine. He was b. at Rockport, Maine, Nov. 9,

1853, and d. Aug. 31, 1905. One child

:

5612 1 William Addison^ Young, b. !May 2, 1874, at South Boston; m. at Roslin-

dale, Mass., Nov. 22, 1904, Alice M. Shea. They reside (1909) in

Minis, Mass. Occupation, edgetrimmer. Children

:

5G13. 1. Ruth» Young, b. May 2, 1905.

5G14 2. Alfred Addison' Young, b. Aug. 4, 1906.

.5015. 3. Faith' Young, b. April 18, 1908.

5610. iii. Ann Maria', b. Sept. 14. 18.56; m. at Topeka, Kans., May 19, 1880, George

Herbert Lunt, contractor, son of George Fairfield and Elizabeth (Deming)
Lunt of Maine. He was b. at Portland, Maine, Dec. 15, . They
were living in 1900 at North Uxbridge, Mass. Their children were born

at Boston, Norwood, "Westborough and Whitinsville, Mass. Children

;

5616. 1. Bculah^ Lunt, b. Oct. 12, 1S81.

5617. 2. RuW Lunt, b. Feb. 27, 1884.

5618. 3. Marion^ Lunt, b. Jan. 19, ISSS.

5619. 4. George Ecrhcrt^ Lunt. Jr., b. May 10, 1890.

5620. 5. Netcton Seth^ Lunt, b. June 23, 1892.

5621. 6. Frank Wallace^ Lunt, b. April 14, 1898.

5611. iv. Ellen Marion', b. July IS, 1859, at Westborough ; m. at Fitzwilliam, N. H.,

June 10, 1903, Walter William True, foreman in a hat factory, son of

George and Sarah (Becket) True of Upton. England, where he was born

Nov. S. 1859. They were living in 1909 in West Upton, Mass. P. O.

Box 85. No children.

5286. DAEIUS NEWTON" (Seth^ Seth*, Isaac^ Daniel-, Richard^), son

of Seth and Joanna (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

March 11, 1810. In 1909 he was living with his son in Winchester, Mass.

Ho married at Northborough, Mass., about 1853 or 1854, Harriet Augusta Fay,

daughter of John Flavcl and Charlotte (Puffer) Fay of Northborough, where she

was born February 1. 1828. She died at Westborough, March 13, 1859.

Mr. Newton resided the first year of his marriage at Southborough. The rest

of his married life was lived in Westborough, where his children were bom. His

last feeble years he lived with liis son at Winchester, Mass.

By occupation he was first a ca^ienter, and later, a bootmaker.

• Spauldino Hervey I suppose to he the grandson of Mrs. Patience (Bent-Harvey) Newton,
uid. of Capt. Seth Newton, to whom she gives In her will a bequest of $20. See note to

C'apt. Seth Ncwion.
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His mother died when he was six years old. Of her "he remembers that she
was sick a long time, and confined to a chamber. He remembers of being called

when she was dying, and the funeral." "When a boy he went to live for a season

with Jonah Hari-ey, a relative, who was one of the school authorities for that

district, in order that he might attend school. And when his father died, the old

grandmother, Patience Newton, came to live with this same Jonah Harvey"—who
was her son. And when the grandmother died, the residue of her estate together

with a $50 special bequest, was left to her grandsons, Setli Newton, Jr., and
Darius Newton.

CHILDREN.

5622. ti. D.\Rius Augustine', b. Oct. 1, 185.5: m. Marion Chandler Stone.

5622a. ii. Hattie Eleanor", b. May 22, 1800 ; d. Oct. 29, 1872.

5302. NAHUM NEWTON'^ (Jonathan^, Nahum^ Ephraim^, DanieP, Eich-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was bom there June 14, 1766, and died there February 20, 1829, aged 62 years,

8 months, 6 days.

He married at Grafton, Mass., November 29, 1792, Martha (called Patty)

Bellows (whose brother, Moses Bellows, married Nahum's sister), daughter of

John, Jr., and Susanna (Whitney) Bellows* of Southborough and Shrews-

bury. She was bom at Southborough, October 25, 1770, and died at Shrews-

bury, December 22, 1839, aged 69.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. It is said his children were born there,

though none are recorded there. His estate was settled without a will in 1829.

The list of the case in Probate Court is : "1829. Newton. Nahum, Shrews-

bury. Adm. No. 43337."

children.

5623. i. John Leland'. b. about 1793 ; unm. ; "late in life he lived with Patty and
Augustine." He died , 1865.

1865. John L. Newton, Shrewsbury, 43244 A
Petition. (copied)

Will allowed June 20, 1865.

To Walter & Waldo Newton, sons of my brother, Samuel, $100 each.

Residue to sister Patty "who was once married to Loring Brigham but
who has for some twenty-seven years been my housekeeper, as a partial

compensation for her labor for me during those years."

Appoints Wm. H. Knowlton executor.

Appeal of Samuel W. Newton from allowance of will.

Mr. Wm. H. Knowlton appointed special admr. ,Tune 20, 1865.

Rescript of Supreme Court. Allowance affirmed.

Executor's bond, June 1. 1866, $2000

I
F. S. Temple )

\ Joseph Temple | Sureties.

Inventory. Personal $ 376.70
Real $1050.00

5024. ii. Martha' (called "Patty"), b. about 1795; was living in 1865: m. (1)
Newton ; m. at Shrewsbury, Mass., Feb. 25, 1841, as his second

•John Bellows^, .Tr. (John'. John^, Johni of Concord and Marlborough. 163.T). son of
John and Elizabeth (Allen (2d wf.)) Bellows, was b. Sept. 28, 1744; d. In Shrewsbury,
"March 6. 1826, aged 81"

; m, 1768, SrsANNA Whitney, dau. of Samuel and Elizabeth
(Hastings) of Shrewsbury, where she was b. 1748, and d. 180.'). fever. Their children, seven
horn In Southborough, the youngest born in Shrewsbury, were: Chine, 17G8 ; m, Peletiah
Allen of Holden ; Martha, b. Oct. 25. 1770; m. Nahum Newton; Susanna. 1772; Betsey
Hastini/K. 1773; Luc!/, 1775: m. Oliver Torrey of Killingly. Conn.; Anna. 1779; m. Dr.
Jacob Kittridge of Spencer; Moses, Jan. 21, 1781; m. Relief Newton" (Jonathan") ; Lij.tcom,
1782 : John, 1785 ; d. 1817.

For early generations of Bellows, see note to Moses Newton^

38
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wife, "Mrs. Patty Newtou and Loiiug Biigham* of Soiithborougli.'" son of

Abner and Dorothy (Wood) Brigliam of Marlborough, where he was born

March 19, 1795. She had a son before this marriage, but none by it.

Mr. Brigham may have died about 1838 when she became the houselteeper

for her brother, wlio left to her by will the residue of hi.s property in

partial compensation for her labors. Her son wa.s :

5C29. 1. Augustine CIcicland ycirtuii'. b. .

5C25. tiii. Samuel W.', b. about 1T9T : m. .

562G. iv. AXTIPAS". b. about 1709 ; settled in Connecticut, m. and had children and
grandchildren. His sou,

5G26a. 1. Williaiu 'X'cu-ton'. b. : ra. . ; has children: resides in

Killingly, Conn.
5C2T. tv. Xaiium', b. about 1802 : m. Adeline Johnson.

5G28. vi. Laura M.' (also called Orra Melindal, b. , 1800, G. S., in Town
Cemetery at West Boylston ; m. [int. at Shrewsbury and West Boylston.

July 8, 1832] George W. Dana of W. Boylston. They continued to reside

in W. Boylston, where their children were born, and where they lie buried.

He was born , 180-1. G. S. Xo dates of death. Children were

:

5G30. 1. George E." Dana. b. May 8, 1S33.

5G31, 2. Rntileus C Dana. b. March 13, 1835.

5G32. 3. Waldo F.* Dana. b. Feb. 23, 1837.

5G33. 4. Sarah C. or O." Dana. b. July 20, 1840; d. Aug. 7, 1844.

5634, 5. Alhy Ann' Dana. b. June 9, 1845.

5304. CAPT. MAETIX NEWTON" (Jollathan^ Nalnim^ Ephraim^ Dan-
iel-, Richard^), sou of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Mass., was born there December 21, 1770, and died there about 1867, more

or less.

He married at Grafton, Mass., February 10, 1794, Mrs. Lucretia (Bigelow)

Harrington, widow of Adam Harrington,:]; who died at Shrewsbury of small-

pox, November 12, 1792, aged 33, by whom she had four children. She was the

daughter of Samuel and Phebe (Rand) Bigelow of Shrewsbury, Mass., where she

was born June 1, 1760.

Mr. Newton was captain of a militia troop, hence the title. He lived in

Shrewsbury'. In 1826 the spot where "Capt. Martin Newton's house now is,"

is mentioned in a publication.

His first child was born at Shrewsbury, and recorded there. The births of the

two others here given are not recorded.

There was no probate settlement of his estate.

CHILDREN.

5G35 i. Melinda', b. Aug. 5, 179G ; d. ; m. [int. at Shrewsbury and Mill--

bury, March 5, 1828] William Bates of Sutton, Mass. They lived in

Sutton, where their children were born. Children

;

5638. 1, Albert M.' Bates, b. May 18, 1829; m. Lucy C. . They resided in

Providence, R. I. Had a daughter:

1. Ellen Lucy" Bates, b. Feb. 10, 1S49, in Sutton.

5639. 2. Vlarcnden H." Bates, b. July 31, 1831 ; m. Maria P. Hicks of Sutton, and

had four sons, viz.

:

5643. 1. Willie" Bates, b. .

5644. 2. Fred" Bates, b. .

5G45. 3. (Jeorge" Bates, b. .

4. ° Bates, b. .

5640. 3. Charles' Bales, b. Dec. 1(>, lS:i2 : m. Susan Fuller of Sutton: d. s. p.

.')(j41. 4. Franeis' Bates, b. May 29, 183.5.

5042. .''). Timcthu T." Bates, h. Jan. 5, 1S;W.

G. ———" Bates, b. ; ni. Burt of Sutton, and d, there.

• LoRiNG Brioham' (Abner", Ithamar^ Thomas*, Nathan', Thomas-, Thomas'), m. (1) at

Northboroiigh, May 25, 1817. Ci.abiss.v Rw, dau. of Abraham and Abigail Fay, b. there Feb.

m, 1792. She d. at Shrcwsbviry, Sept. 7, 1S2<), aged .'?8. Their children, born at North-

borough were: Arathuaa Auj/tista. ISIK ; Kli:a Maria, 1821 ; Charles Dexter, 1823,

t Harrington. Sec note to .Tonalhan Newton (4952).
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5G36. ii. Naxct". b. , 1800; m. at Shrewsbury, June 24, 1819, James Buswell,

and went to New York.
5037. iii. Miriam", b. , 1802 ; is said to have died .vouug.

5308. ISAAC NEWTON« (Jonathan% Nahum*, Ephraim^ DaiiieP, Kich-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Xewton of Shrewsbury, Mass..

was born there April 6, 1780, and died there July 4, 1846, aged 66 years, 2

months, 28 days. Consumption.

He married at Shrewsbury, December 25, 1806, Sarah Xelson, daughter of

David and Susanna (Bacheller) Nelson* of Upton and Shrewsbury, born about

1783, and died at Shrewsbury, September 18, 1831. aged 48.

Isaac Newton lived in the south part of Shrewsbury, on the farm that had been

the homestead of his father and grandfather. His children were born there.

His estate was settled in 1846. No will. The case in Probate: "1846. New-
ton. Isaac. Shrewsbury. Adm. No. 43215."

CHILDREX.

5G40. "i. Charles Austin', b. Nov. 24, 1807; m. Mary Ann Stearns.

5047. ii. Melissa', b. April 29, 1800; d. at Holliston, Mass., April 2. 1873, aged 64.

Burial in Central Cemetery. Holliston. She m. at Holliston. April 29,

1834, Horace Fiske, son of John and Abigail (Albeei Fisket of Holliston,

where he was b. July 11, 1800 (Family Bible 1, d. at Holliston, ,

1879. Burial beside his wife in Holliston, where they resided, and their

two daughters were born. Viz. :

5652. 1. Susan Victoria'' Fiskc. b. March 25, 1838 ; d. , s. p. : m. Jan. —

,

1872, Samuel K. Littletrate of Vermont.

5653. 2. Sarah Ellcti' Fiske. b. June 14, 1840 : d. , s. p. ; m. July 3, 18G7,

Wallace .1. Maynard of Shrewsbury, Ma.ss.

5648. tiii. Chester Verxon'. b. April 2. 1812 ; m. Harriet Newell Maynard.
5649. iv. Susaxxah'. b. March 5, 1814: d. at Holliston. Dec. — , 1905. Burial in

Lake Grove Cemetery. Holliston. She m. [int. in Holliston. June 4, 1841]
Moses A. Harriman. b. May — . 1802, in Plymouth, N. H. (Family Bible),

May 3, 1812. G. R. He d. between 1880 and 1886. Their children, born at

Holliston, were

:

5654. 1. Ettiihj Augusta" Harriman, b. [Jan. 23, 1843]: d. Sept. 3. 1843. aged 7

mos.. 10 dys. ; marasmus : Dup. rec. d. same date, aged 8 mos.

5055. 2. Sarah" Earr'iinaii. b. Sept. — , 1843: d. .

5056. 3. Adelia" Harriman. b. Dec. 6, 1847; d. Jan. 9, 1848, aged 1 mo.. 4 dys.

5657. 4. Emeline" Harriman. b. Dec. —, 1848.

5658. 5. Sarah X." Harriman, b. Dec. 6, 1848. G. R.
5050. V. Adam Hexry', b. March 13, 1816 ; d. at No. 30 Mechanic St., Webster, Mass.,

at 2.30 P. M., July 9. 1906. aged 90 yrs.. 3 mos.. 26 dys.. after a short
illness : pneumonia. He m. at Worcester, Mass., Feb. 4. 1844, Mary Maria
Brown of Worcester, daughter of Felix and Fanny ( Hicks 1 BrownS of

• Thomas Nelson^ and his wife. Joan, with sons, Philip^ and Thomas-, b. in England, were
In Rowley, Mass.. in 16.38. He was freeman 1638, and d. in England in 1648. His son,

Thomas Nelson^ b. England, m. Ann Lambert and had Thomas', 1661 ; Jonathan", 1667 ;

Gershom", 1672 ; Fiancis", 1676.

Francis Nelson^ b. 1676. m. Mary Ray and had Solomon*, 1703; David', 1707; Jonathan',
1713. who was probably the "Dea. Jonathan* Nelson of Upton, a native of Rowley," who
was father ot D-iviD^ Nelson, b. at Upton about 1737. who married Susanna Bacheller.
The children of David^ and Susanna were: Aiijah'; David"; Solomon'; Daniel"; Sus-

anna"; Jonathan" ; Josiah"; Amasa"; Sarah", who m. Isaac Newton in 1806. [Susanna",
the sister ot Sarali', m. 1784. Cant. Peter Salter and rem. to the western part ot New York
I give their children just to sliow how family names are used over and over. viz. : Isaac
Harrington', Susanna Nelson', Thankful Newton', Adam Harrington', David Nelson'—all

Salters.l

t John Fiske" of Holliston m. Abigail Albee of Medway. His pedigree runs back through
David', John". John', Nathaniel', Nathan^ Nathaniel*, William', Roberta Simon' Fiske the
Immigrant.

§ Felix Brown (s. of Daniel) ot Sutton and Orafton m. in Sutton, Dec. 3. 1818, Fanny
Hicks, b. at Sutton. March Ifi. 1801; d. 1846: dau. of Joseph and Lucy (Elliot) Hicks of
Suton. He m. (2) 1847. Wid. Louisa Waite. Children by first wife: J/oi;/ ilaria, Sept. 23.
1819; Joseph Hicks, 1821; Frederick D.. 1824; all in Sutton; those in Grafton were
Charles E., 1826; Benjamin L., 1828 (at Braintree. Vt.) ; Lucy E., 1831; Martha I., 1833;
d. 1843 ; Sarah S. L., Aug. 15, 1835 ; Martha O., bapt. 1840.
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Sutton, where she was born Sept. 23. 1810. T. R. [Sept. 5, 1820. P. R.].

She died at Webster, Mass.. March 31. 1887. They had no children. Jlr.

Newton was one of the leading men of Shrewsbur.v. up to the time of his

removal to Webster in ISTt!. B.v occupation, a blacksmith. He entered

politics and was active therein in Shrewsbur.v ; but during' his residence

in Webster he took no part in politics aside from voting the straight

Republican ticket at each election. He was not onl.v known as one of the

oldest residents of Webster, but also as a man of strict integrity, honest

purposes and of high moral -standards. The thirty years of his life in

Webster were rich in the frientLships he formed among a wide range of

people. At the age of 73 years he joined the Congregational Church,

continuing such membership to the time of his death. Jlrs. Newton's

sister. Miss Sarah L. Brown, had always lived with them since the death

of her mother, and remained to keep house for Mr. Newton after the death

of his wife, at his home in Mechanic St., Webster.

5G51. vi. David Nelson', b. Aug. 25, 1823 ; d. about 1893, aged about 70. "He was of

feeble mind—only a child. He lived the last years at the home of his

brother, Chester V. Newton."

5309. DANA ISfEWTO]S^^ 2d (Jonatllan^ Nah^lm^ Ephraim', DanieP, Rich-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was bom there August 17. 1782, and died there October 31. 1835, aged 53.

He married at Barre. Mass.. August 24, 1802, Miriam Smith, daughter of

Moses and Lydia (Smith) Smith* of Shrewsbury, and Barre, born at Barre,

March 14, 1780, died .

This Mr. Newton is styled "2d" to distinguish him from Dana Newton,

bom June 4, 1782, son of Moses'' of the branch of Moses= (Richard'), the elder

by two months.

CHILDREN.

5G59. ti. Harrison', b. [say 1803 or 1804] : m. Eliza How Dennis.

5G60. tii. Courtland', b. [about 1805] : m. Parmela Brooks Hinds.

5661. iii. MoSES Smith', b. [about 1807].

5662. iv. Lysander'. b. .

r^CiGS. v. Oliver', b. ; m. , and had a son.

5664. vi. Miriam', b. : m. at Shrewsbury, .\pril 2, 1840, George W. Wilson.

They lived, for a while at least, in Shrewsbury, where they had five

children, whose births are not recorded. Children were

:

5665. 1. Ahah Elliott' Wilson, b. Nov. 6. 1840, at Shrewsbury.

2. ' Wilson (dau.), b. Feb. 5. 1845, at Shrewsbury; lived in

Worcester.

5666. 3. Almeda' Wilson (twin).b. ; d. y.

5667. 4. Ahira' Wilson (twin I. b. ; d. y.

5668. 5. Candace' Wilson, b. ; m. Howe, and lived in Marlborough.

5310. ADAM NEWTON" (Jonathan''. Nahum*, Ephraim\ DanieP, Rich-

ard'), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury,

Mass., was bom there May 26, 1786 [P. R.] [1787 T. E.]. and died at Wrights-

• LvDIA Smith", dau. of Liei'T. Z.vchauiaii 'Smith^ of Shrewsbury, 1). 1717. son of Zach-

ARiAii Smith* of Watertown (son of .Tonathan', b. 1687, wf. ,1ane) and wt. Lvdia Hastings

of Walthnm m. 1738. .To.sathan" (Thomas" and I sup. ,IonNi).

The Hlstorv of Rowley, Mass., gives what Is probably the ancestry of this family of Smiths,

namely: HroH Smith'", settled there In 1042 and d. IW'iG ; wt. Mary. Had Erlward', 165-4.

and prob. John', Samuel- and four daughters. John= and wf. Faith Parrot had John' and

Jonathan', twins, 1051), and prob. Ilcnjamin'.

Bkn.iamin', wf. Martha Kii.iiiprn, had .1/osrs', 1711; Benjamin*, 1719; Jneot)*, 1720;

Joseph*, 1724. A. II. Ward states: "Kplnalm may have been a son of Benjamin."

Ei'HiiAiM Smith', fnim Iloxfurd, wliUb was once a part of Rowley, came to Shrewsbury;

m. 17,'i3, Hannah Rick, and had I>aniil'\ 17H4 ; Ephraim^ and Aaron^, 1730; (Lieut.) Moses',

Jan. 25, 1739; William'; 1742; Asa'-. 1744; ICIIiabeth'^. 1748.

LiEi'T. MosKs Smith', d. Barre, 1815, aged 70; m. Lvdia Smith, who d. 1812, aged 72;
had nine children In liurre.
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town, Brown County, Wis., September 19, 1881, aged 95 years, 3 months, 23

days. Burial in Fairview Cemetery, in the adjoining town of Greenleaf, Wis.

He married at East Windsor, Conn., about 1818, Lucinda Loomis, who was
born at East Windsor, Conn. [May 7, 1801], and died at Shrewsbury, Mass.,

August 12, 1847, aged 46 years, 3 months, 5 days. Scrofula.

Adam Newton was a soldier in the War of 1812, serving for the town of

Shrewsbury, Mass. After the war he \vas for a time in Connecticut, where he

married ; and later returned with his family to Slirewsbury, where he bought a

farm and resided for many years. About 18C0 he sold the farm and went west

to live with his daughter, Mrs. Mayville, in Wrightstown, Wis., where he spent

the remainder of his life, and at whose home he died; He was a carpenter and

farmer, and was busy at both occupations all the days of his manhood. He is

spoken of as a man of excellent qualities. His home farm in Shrewsbury has

been repurchased, repaired and refurnished for a summer home by his grand-

daughter.

His children were probably bom in Connecticut ; none are recorded in Shrews-

bury.
CnllJJBEN.

56G9. i. Henry', b. ; d. at Shrewsbury. Mass., : m. Mary Ann M.

Chickering, daughter of Horace and Ann M. ( ) Chickering of

Shrewsbury, Mass.. where she was born May 22, 1829, and where she

died before 1881. He m. (2) , in Maine, wliere he was then living.

He was a sailor, and called Boston his place of residence. He paid

into the Sailors' Home there and had a right to enter at any time. He
returned in his last years to Shrewsbury, where he died. I have no further

knowledge of him.

5G70. ii. Harriet", b. : d. at Worcester, before 1881: m. [int. at Shrewsbury,

Oct. 3, 1845] Barnard M. Harrington, son of Holloway Harrington of

Shrewsbury* and his wife Charlotte (Jlerritt) of Charlton. Mass. "He
was born at Shrewsbury," Dec. 14, 1820. They lived in Shrewsbury and

had children born there. My record of the family is imperfect, owing some-

what to the reception of my request for cooperation and information in

their records. One daughter writes : "I mentioned it to my sister and she

wasn't at all in favor of it and said she hoped I wasn't." Children

:

5674. 1. Harriet Lucretia^ Harrington, b. Feb. 10, 1847; m. Frank C. Taft, a

machinist : both living in 1910 at Canton, Ohio.

5675. 2. Charlotte Maria^ ("J/i/ra" ) Harrington, h. July 15, 1848; m. ;

d. .

5076. 3. .Ida' Harrington, b. about 1850. in Shrewsbury; m. Dr. George H.
Beachler. who was from Girard, Pa. They reside (1910) at No. 1610

Fourth Ave., South Minneapolis, Minn., a physician in good practice.

No children.

• Harrington. For early generations see notes to Moses Newton^ (Elisha*, Sr. ) and
Jonathan Newton^ (Nahum').
Daniel Harrington^ (Thomas'. Thomas'. Thomas^ Robert'), b. in Shrewsbury. 1761 ; d.

there 1823; son of Thomas and Grace (Warren) Harrington o£ Watertown and Shrewsbury.

He m. in Shrewsbury, 1788, Relief Smith, dan. of Aaron and Dinah (Wheeler) Smith of

Shrewsbury, where she was b. in 1768, and d. in 1844. aged 77. They had six children born

In Shrewsbury, and the youngest born in Charlton, where the family lived a short time, and
returned to Shrewsbury. The children were: HoUoHaiJ', 1789; Henry", 1791, d. y. ; Eliza-

heth', 1793; Henri/', 1796 [m. Maria and had child, in Charlton]; Relief, 1798 [m. 1818,

Moses Dresser] ; Daniel', 1802 [m. 1825, Mary Smith, dau. of Daniel. Lived in Shrewsbury] ;

Dexter", b. in Charlton in 1805 : m. 1827. Relief Harrington, his cousin ; d. 1828.

Holloway Harrington', b. in Shrewsbury, May 8, 1789; m. in Charlton, Dec. 25, 1817,

Charlotte Merritt, dau. of Aaron and Prudence of Charlton, where she was born April 22,

1799. They had seven children as given in the History of Watertown. I do not know where
they were born : Elizabeth'', 1818 ; Barnard IIJ, b. Dec. 14, 1820 ; m. 1845, Harriet Newton ;

Holloway', Jr., 1823 ; m. 1848, Eliza E. Temple ; Prentiss IF.', 1826 ; Charlotte'', 1831 ; m.

1849, John Stone, Jr. ; Francena''. 1835 ; Pamelia', 1839.
Aaron Smith (above), son of Ephraim ; b. 1736; d. 1825; lived in the southwest part of

Shrewsbury. His grandson. Holloway Harrington, was living there in 1847, He m. in 1757,
Dinah Wheeler (dau. of Ephraim). They had 7 children.

Ephraim Smith (father of Aaron) came from Boxford to Shrewsbury [prob. a descendant
of High Smith", who settled in Boxford in 1642 and d. in 1656] ; m. 1733, Hannah Rice
(dau. Daniel) and had six children. [See note to Dana Newton' (Jonathan").]
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5G77. 4. •/fiiin'c' Haniiifitnii. b. ; m. William JIaloney. machinist; both

living in 1010 in Canton, Ohio.

5G71. iii JIaria", b. Jan. 1, 1824; d. at Wrightstown. Wis., April 14, 1886. interment

in Fairview Cemeter.v. Greenleaf. Wis. ; m. at Shrewsbiuy. Mass., in the

summer of 1852, Peter Ma.vville. son of John. Jr., and Susan (Reynolds)

JIayville of Swanton, Vt., and Rockland. Wis. He was born at Swanton,

Vt.| Oct. — , 1824. and d. in Rockland. Wis.. Aug. 28. 1!)00. Burial beside

his wife. Mr. and Mrs. JIayville lived in Shrewsbury, Ma.ss., several years

after marriage ; their four oldest children were born there, the others were

born in Wisconsin. July. 1S.j7. he bought land of his father, lying in

Wrightstown. Wis., to which, in 1800. he removed with his family. A
farmer. At the beginning of the Civil War he enlisted as a soldier in Com-
pany F. Fourteenth Wisconsin Infantry Volunteers. This, of couree, took

him away from his family of little children, and his wife's father became

their "present help in time of need." After his return from th-? war he

resumed his business of farming. This land lies joining the town of

Rockland, where he also owned land, and where his youngest child was
born. It was thought by some of the family that this land once belonged

to Adam Newton, but the records show no such ownership. As I have

taken the trouble to look it up in the County Register's Office, it may be

interesting to those concerned to have it given here. Abstract of title is

as follows

:

Sec. 28. Twp. 22. Range 20. N. W. % of the N. W. %.
April 22. 18."i2, John Mayville to John JIayville Jr., .$1."JO.OO

July 21. 1857, John JIavvilie Jr. of County P.rown. Wis. to Peter JIayville

of Shrewsbury. JIass. .$400.00

Jlav 11, 1805. Tax Deed to Peter JIayville, $8.24

April 10, 1880. Pee<l. Peter JIayville. widower, to (ieorge A. Jlayvilln. $1.00

Feb. 2S, 1001, Warrantee Deed. George .V. JIayville to Cornelius OKeefe $1500.00

The children of JInria and Peter JIayville were:

Luciiida^ Hainillf. b. : d. soon.

George Adinii^ Mdinillc, b. . 1854; farmer; unm. ; resides in

Wrightstown. JVis.

John' Mayiilh: b. , 1850; d. Jan. — , 1901; m. ; resided at

Florence, Wis., and removed to California ; farmer.

^yillitlm' MainiUc. b. . 1858; living (1010» at Gagen. Wis.; m.

JIarv P.roe<knian, a native of Austria. She d. about 1890. lie m. (2

1

Jliriam JIayville. 1.. , 189.3.

Eiihraim' ilmiriUe. b. , 1800; d. infant.

Liiicohi' Mil III 'die. h. Jlay 7, 1802; living (1010 1 at Volga, Iowa; m.

Linna Ehrhardt. and had four children, three of whom died young. The
other is

1. John' JIayville. b. ; was living in 1910.

5G84. 7. I'vtvr' Mai/rillc. b. Aug. 2S, 1804, in Rockland, Rrown County. Wis.

;

unm.: a teacher in the public schools of Brown County, Wis.; resides

at Green Bay, Wis.
5072. iv. Kmott", b. , at Shrewsbury; residence now unknown; he did live at

ouf time in Binghaiuton, N. Y., where he married a Jliss Lambert of

that place. He was a soldier in the Civil War, serving in a New Y'ork

regiment, with the Army of the Potomac, for several years. Was a

"Veteran Soldier." By trade he was a shoemaker.
.")07;!. v. Jo.NArilAN". b. : wluMeabo\its unknown. He "married out West;

resided in Ohio. Indiana and Iowa ; had children—three daughters any-
way." The names of two were:

5085. 1. Olirr". the oldest, b. .

5086. 2. Fnuihir: b. .

5311. JONATHAN NEWTON" (Jonatha^^ NahiimS Ephraim', DanieP.
Richard'), son of .Toiiatlian and Siliillali (Tlarrins-ton) Newton of Shrcwsbnvy.

Mass.. was born there, February 20, 1789, and died there October 8, 1827, in his

.'?9th .year.

5078.
5079.
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He married at Shrewsbury, February 22, 1815. Anna Knowlton, daughter of

Paul and Lucy (Forbush) Knowlton* of Shrewsbury, where she was born

September 9, ITS!). She died in West Boylston, Mass. She bore him three chil-

dren. She married again, being then of Westborough, January 9, 1840, Zavan

Perkins of Shrewsbury, Mass., Weathersfield and Westfield, Vt., who had been

the husband of her sister Marjory Knowlton, and was now a widower. They
lived in Weathersfield, Vt., for awhile, later in Shrewsbury, Mass., and last in

West Boylston, where she died. Xo children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury—"lived on the homestead"' there, where hia

three children were born and where he died. His estate was administered in

1827, without a will, it being case No. 43,251, in the Probate Court for Worces-

ter countj'.

CHILDREN.

5687. ti. Andrew Jackson', b. Oct. 9. 1815 ; m. Martha Ann Bigelow.

5688. ii. Alexander Jacob', b. July 21. 1819; m. (1) at Westborough, Aug. 28, 1844,

Martha Ann Garfield, daughter of William and Sally ( ) Garfield.

b. at Southborough, Aug. 23, 1822. She d. . He m. (2) at West-

borough. May 5. 1852, Susan Zelinda Goddard, daughter of Levi and

Mary (Goddard) Goddard of Grafton, where she was b. Oct. 3, 1819. She

d. Jan. 20, iS93, in Templeton, JIass.. at the home of her sister Louisa

—

Mrs. John C. Knowlton. Mr. Newton was a shoemaker in Marlborough.

He disappeared in 1802 and nothing further is known of him. As I

understand, there were no children.

5089. iii. Ann Jerush.v. b. Nov. 12, 1821 ; d. in West Boylston. I am told she married

Samuel Harrington.

5324. DANIEL NEWTON" (Peter', Peter"*, Abraham', Daniel-, Eichard'),

son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was

bom there February 3, 1793, and died there October 13, 1840, aged 47. Burial

and gravestone in the Central Cemetery.

He married, at Templeton [int. there June 19, 1815], his cousin, Hannah
Gates (4974), daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Newton) Gates of Barre

and Rutland, Mass. She was bom January 25, 1794, and died at Templeton,

May 23, 1836, aged 42. Gravestone as above. See Peter Newton, Sr. (4776).

Mr. Newton had his children baptized in the church at Templeton, but their

births are not recorded in the town records. The first and second were bom
at Templeton. The third, fourth and fifth were born at Hubbardston. Of
the sixth it is not stated.

The estate of Daniel Newton of Templeton was administered without a will

in 1840. Number of case in Probate Court. 43,094.

CHILDREN.

5090. i. Martha Browning', b. Nov. 3. 1815 : bapt. June 3, 1827. C. R., of Temple-
ton ; d. Feb. 10, 1881; m. at Templeton, June 8, 1837, Wells Wilder,

• KxowLTOx. For the early generations see note to Job Newton" (Jabez^, Ezekiel', Moses',
Moses=).
Abraham Kxowltox {said to be son of Thomas, and half-brother of Joseph and Ezekiel

of Ipswich), d. at Shrewsbury. Nov. .3. 1768. aged tio yrs., 5 mos., 22 dys. [ — b. May 11,

1703. From this reckoning. Joseph and Abraham would have been the full brothers and
Ezekiel the half-brother.] He m. Martha Lamsox, prob. of Ipswich, from which church she
was a'dm. to the church at Shrewsbury, with her husband in 1735—he from the church at

Marlborough. Their children, born at Shrewsbury, were: Paid, 1736; Silas, 1737; Sarah,
1740; d. 1742: Ahrahum, 1742: d. 1743; Robert, 1741; d. 1743; Robert, 1744; d. y. ;

Sarah, 1746; ilartha, 1748; Abraham, 1750.

Patl Knowlton (s. of Abraham), b. April 17, 1736; res. Shrewsbury, and d. there June
27. 1799 ; m. Nov. 8, 1769. Licv Forbush of and in Hardwick. dau. of Aaron and Sarah
(Lamson) Forbush of Hardwick. b. there Sept. 20. 1751; adm. to the church in 1800; d.

May 8, 1837, aged 85. Their children, born at Shrewsbur.v. were: Paul, 1770; Lucy, 1772;
Robert, 1773; Daniel, 1775: Sarah. 1777: John, 1780; ilargrnj. h. Oct. 25. 1781; m. Feb.
18, 1810, Zavan Perkins of Weathersfleld. Vt. ; Joel. 1783; Bulah. 1785; Ruth, 1788; Anna,
b. Sept. 9, 1789 ; m. 1815, Jonathan Newton' ; Jacob, 1791 ; Levi, 1797.
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son of Capt. Josiah and Rebecca (Kendall i Wilder of Templeton. (He

was a nephew of Annis Wilder. See Peter Newton. .Ir. (49611, and note

there.) They had two children born at Templeton and perhaps others.

5690. 1. ilarfin vaiiBurcn' Milder, b. April 7, 1840.

5697. 2. Salome'' Wilder, b. Aug. 30. 1842.

5691. ii. LucRETiA Pope', b. Sept. 12, 1817; bapt. .Tune 3, 1827. C. R.. of Templeton;

d. ; m. at Templeton, April 27, 1837, Thomas Appleton Fiske, son

of Aaron and Sall.v (Fletcher) Fiske of Templeton, where he was b.

April 29, 1812, and where he d. Jlay 5, 1893. A farmer there, where his

children were born : children were :

5G98. 1. Harriet Loraiiic' Fiske. b. March 10, 1840, at Templeton ; m. at Temple-

ton, Feb. 15, 1871, James Price, son of James and Sarah (Deming)

Price of Kidderminster, England, where he was b. May 23, 1838.

Harnessmaker. They reside at Warehouse I'oint, Conn., where their

children were born

;

5699. 1. Laurence Fiske" Price, b. Feb. 8, 1872.

5700. 2. Sarah Vinetta" I'rice. b. Feb. 5, 1873.

5701. 3. Howard Appleton" I'rice, b. March 8, 1874.

5702. 4. Harriette Emma" Price, b. Jlay 2, 1876.

5703. 5. James Deming' Price, b. Feb. 27, 1880.

5704. 6. Walter Edwin" Price, b, June 13, 1883.

All of these Pric-e children were unmarried in 1907 and residing at

Warehouse Point, Conn.

5705. 2. Laura Liieretia' Fiske. b. Jan. 24, 1846, P. R. ; m. at Templeton, Aug. 26,

1867, John Holden Seaver, son of Luther and Eunice (Holden) Seaver

of Gai-dner. JLa.ss.. where he was b. Aug. 1, 1836. Roadbuilder. They
reside at Templeton, where their children were born :

5706. 1. Henry Holden" Seaver, b. July 12, 1871 ; m. ; resides in Temple-

ton and has a son

:

5707. 1. Harold Fiske'" Seaver, b. .

5708. 2. George New'ton" Seaver, b. Sept. 5, 1873 ; res. at Wilmiugton, Del.

5709. 3, Charles Adams" Seaver, b. Dec. 22, 1879; ra. ; res. Gardner,

JIass.

5710. 4. John Dwight" Seaver, b. May 24, 1883 ; res. Beverly. JIass.

5711. 5. Warren Luther" Seaver, b. May 21, 1886 ; res. Cleveland, Ohio.

5692. iii. Hannah Elizabeth", b. Nov. 15, 1822, at Hubbardston : bapt. at Temple-

ton. June 3, 1827, C. R„ and d. there Oct. 25, 1840, aged 18.

5692a. iv. Abigail Dean\ b. Sept. 20, 1828 ; bapt. Templeton, Jlay 17, 1829 : d. June 9.

1889.

.n093. V. JiAUT Ann\ b. Jlay 8, 1831 ; bapt. Sept. 11, 1831 ; d. Nov. 19, 1886.

5694. vi. Daniel Appleton', b. JIarch 25, 1833; bapt. June 16. 1833; d. Jlay 19,

1889.

5695. vii. Henry Hand [or Rand] Sargent (adopted son), bapt. June 16, 1833. C. R.

5325. GEOEGE NEWTON" (Peter-', Peter*, Abraham\ DanieP, RieliarJ'),

son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass.,

was bom there January 2,'), 1795, and died at Chicago, 111., October 12, 1879,

aged 84. Burial at Templeton, Mass., "In the newer cemetery."

Ho married at Barre, Mass., Ma.v 1, 1828, Maria Theresa Brigham, daughter

of Henry and Anna (Phillips) Brigham* of Barre, where she was born Septem-

ber 20, 1800. She died at Templeton, ilarch 8, 1863. P. R.

Mr. Newton was a fanner in Templeton. His children were born there.

• Henuy BniGHAMi' (Lt. I'rlali<), h. Marlborough, 1752; A. Barre, 1829; farmer; officer

In the Uovelutlonary War; m. Axna riiii.i.ips In 1781, dau. of Nathaniel Phillips (whoso
house Inirnort at Haltle of Riinlicr Ililli. Slio was horn at Charlestown, June 7, 1758, and d.

at Knrrc. 1848. aged Ito. Seven cliildieii Imrn in Rarre.

I.IKHT. nu.Mi liiiiciiAM' U'apt. Samui'lM, 1>. Marlliorough in 1727: d. in Mariliorough iu

1782; m. 175(1, Sakah 1!. (iorr; ns. in "Maril). in the style of the English gentry." Eleven
children.

Cai'T. Sami'i:!. liKiiiiiA.M'' ({'apt. Satmii'I-). 1). Marihorougli in KtSO ; living in 1747. lie was
one of forty persons wlu> In 1727 piuohased tiratton of the Indians; m. in 1710. .\m(;AiL
MooRK : seven children.

f'Ai'T. Sami'ei. Hui(;iiam= IThomasM. li. in MarllinrouKh in 1052; built and operated a tan-

nery that was occupied l)y his descondanls as late, and perhaps later, than 1862. He was
a large land holder ; res. Marlborough ; ni. Elizabeth Howe, who d. in 1739, aged 79. II.'

d. In 171."!. Ten children.

For Thomas Brigham', see note to Edward Newton'.
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CHILDREN.

5712. ti. He>-rt Phillips', b. Nov. 14. 1829: m. Lucinda Severy.

5713. tii. Peter Augustine", b. May 10, 1831; m. (1) Charlotte E. Castle; m. (2)

Jennette E. Castle.

5714. tiii. Samuel Dexter', b. Jan. 18, 1833; m. Urania Hinkley.

5715. tiv. Edward Franklin', b. Feb. 28, 1835; m. Adelaide True.

571G. V. Anna JIaria', b. March 24, 1839; she was. living, a widow, in 190(!. at No.

3104 South Park Ave., Chicago, 111. She m. July 31, 1802, Edward James

Flint, sou of John and Fanny (Holman) Flint of Templeton, Mass.,

where he was b. May 13, 1835. He was a soldier in the Civil War, 1861-

1865, and served nine months in an Ohio regiment. He d. not long after

his discharge ; consumption. One son :

5718. 1. Edward Newton' Flint (M.D. ), b. Oct. 26, 1803, at Cincinnati, Ohio;

was living May 27, 1011, in Chicago, 111. Pie is mentioned as "the

millionaire physician." He married (1) Jan. 11, 1891, Anna Maria
Hildebrandt of St. Peter. Minn., who had one son. He married (2)

Nov. 25, 1905, Gertrude Haynes of Bourbon, Ind. They were granted a

divorce by Judge Stough of the Circuit Court, at Chicago, 111., May 12,

1911, and she went to Europe, Child was

:

5719. 1. Edward Hildebrandt" Flint, b. Dec. 15, 1892.

5717. tvi. George AVilliam', b. March 29, 1841; m. Harriet Augusta Leland.

5326. JOEL NEWTON" (Peter^ Peter*, Abraham\ Daniel-', Richard'),

son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was

born there May 8, 1797 ; baptized in the church at Templeton September 3, 1797,

and died there in 1866.

He married at Westminster, Mass., November 27, 1823, Betse.y R. Pond, daugh-

ter of Preston and Hannah (Rice) Pond* of Princeton, Hubbardston, and AVest-

minster, Mass. She was born at Princeton, February 5, 1802, and died at Tem-
pleton, November 12, 1824, aged 22. Burial at Templeton and gravestone. One
child.

He married (2) at Templeton, November 16, 1826, Julia Ann Gates (4979),

daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Newton) Gates:]: of Barre, Rutland and
Templeton, born March 23, 1808. She died .

Mr. Newton resided in Templeton. His estate was administered upon without

a will in 1866. Case in the Probate Court No. 43,236.

5720. i. Sewell A.', b. , 1824 ; d. . 1824. G. S. at Templeton, "infant,

son of Joel and Betsey R."
5721. ii. C1IARLE.S', b. , 1827; d. July 19, 1831, aged 4. Templeton church

record,

iii. Twin sons', b. March 10. 1842, at Templeton; d. there infants, April 11, and
April 13, 1842. C. R.

5722. iv. Amy', b. June 28, 1843, at Templeton.
5723. v. Mary S.', b. June 13, 1847, at Templeton.

5329. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Peter^ Peter^ Abraham', DanieP, Richard'),
son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was
bom there September 5, 1803, and died , 1840,

He married in , Ohio .

• Preston Pond (not traced) m. 1802, in Hubbardston, Hannah Rice, dau. of David and
Abigail (Newton^-Read) Rice o( Princeton, Hubbardston and Westminster. They had,
Betsey R-. b. Feb. 5, 1802; Stillman, 1803; Arathvsa, b. Dec. 14, 1805; Hannah, 1807;
Abtf/ail, 1809; Ketihen Stedman, 1812; Sumner, 1814; d. 1815; Charles ftiimner 1818-
Scicell, 1822 ; d. 182.3 ; Adeline Elizabeth, 1826.

Abigail (Newton") Read. dau. ot Peter Newton', Sr., see his number (4776).
t Elizabeth Newton^ dau. of Peter Newton*, Sr., m. Benjamin Gates. See Gates note there.
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5724. i. Samuel', b. , 18—. In 1908 he was of Concord, Morgan County, 111.,

and was very ill.

5725. ii. J.\MEs". b. , 18— . In 1908 was living in Chambersburg, Pike County,

111.

5720. iii. Hexky', b. , 18—

.

5330. ASA NEWTON" (Peter=, Peter*. Al)raham\ DanieP, Eicliardi), son

of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning-) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was born

there October 31, 1S05, and died there September 28, 1862, aged nearly 57.

He married in Templeton, Mass., May 1, 1834, Eebecea Preseott Dolbear,

daughter of James and Mary (Barrett) Dolbear* of Templeton, Mass., where

she was born September 27, 1811. She died in Gardner, Mass., November 13,

1877.

Mr. Asa Newton resided in Templeton, Mass., where his six children were

bom. He was a shoemaker. His estate was administered at Templeton in 1862,

without a will. Case in Probate, No. 43,058.

i. . .son, b. April 5, 1835 ; d. April 18. 1835. C. R.

5727. tii. .Iames Walter', b. Oct. 12, 1887; m. Nancy .Jemima Maples.

5728. iii. Geor(:ia>'NA\ b. April 27, 1839: d. in Gardner, Mass., .Jan. 30, 1900; m. in

Fitohburg. Mass., Dec. 6, 1800. George Andrew .Jackson, son of Lysander
B. and Adeline Ward (Jennison) Jackson of Templeton, JIass. (m. there

April 16, 1829), where he was b. May 0, 1830. He d. April 21, 1884.

Resided in Gardner, Mass. Their children were

:

5732. 1. May Elizabeth' Jnckson. b. July 12, 1873, in East Templeton. Mass.; m.

Aug. 25, 1891. George E. Goddard, b. Aug. 9. 1873. son of Augustus
and Abbie (Wilkinson) Goddard. They reside at No. 35 Cedar St.,

Gardner. Mass. One child :

5733. 1. Royal Jackson' Goddard, b. Oct. 12. 1902.

5734. 2. Jennie Goddard" Jaek.son. b. Sept. 21, 1876, in Gardner, JIass.

5729. iv. Mary E\'ELIxa'. b. Jan. 15, 1843; resides (1908) at No. 35 Cedar St..

Gardner, Mass. ; unm.
5730. V. Rebecca Elizabetu'. b. March 5, 1845 ; d. in Hubbardston. JIass.. May 10.

1873; m.. at Fitzwilliam, N. H., May 29, 1802, Elbra Eli Gray, son of

Eli and Lucinda (Parker of Hubbardston) Gray of Templeton, Mass.,
where he was b. Sept. 17, 1836; and where he now (1908) resides. Their
children, b. in Templeton, were

:

5735. 1. Hattic Lucinda^ Gray, b. June 20, 1803; resides (1908) in East Temple-
ton, Mass.; m. in Baldwinsville, Mass., March 2, 1881, Frederick S.

Coy. b. in Cambridge, JIass.. July 10, 1858; d. May 12, 1003, son of

Horace and Ellen (Babb) Co.v.

5736. 2. iriHiom iVch-^oh' Gro;/. b. May 13, 1860 ; resides (1908) in Baldwinsville,
Mass.; m. in Athol, Mass., Nov. 5, 1887, Alice M. Houghton of.Athol,
b. Jan. 16, 1867, dau. of Charles and Harriet (Rice) Houghton. Their
children, b. in Baldwinsville, were:

5738. 1. William Eli" Gray, b. July 27, 1888; m. March 18, 1908, Grace E.
Young, dau. of Charles C. and Rosella Y'oung.

5739. 2. Ivy Elizabeth" Gray, b. Jan. 19. 1892.
5740. 3. Clifford Warren" (Jray, b. June 25, 1894.

.lAMKs Dolbear (also DoalbearK b. about 1760; d. at Templeton, July 12. 1832, aged 72:
C. U. Up m. there, April 2, 1787, Mary Barrett, dau. of Zacheus and Elizabeth
(1st wf.) of Templeton. where she was b. Oct. 27, 1704. They had in Templeton: Polly.
1788: Arcry, 178!); Jorl. 1701 ; llnnctt Zacheus. 170.3; llrnjamin. 1705; Li/dia. 1708;
./o/in Villars, 1801; Timothy Kuton. 180(i ; Laurlnda Evelina, 1800; Rebecca Preseott, Sept.
27, 1811.
Zachkcs Barrett, d. In Templeton, Sept. 18, 1809, aged 81 = b. 1728. His first wife.

Ki.iZABETii. d. there March ."il, 1772. ngcd 41 yrs., 7 mos., 29 dys. G. S. She had seven
ihlldron. the third lioing .Mary. h. TiCi. IIo m. (2) Rebecca BianE, In and of fholmsford,
.Mass. She d. at Teniplrlon. Ills widnw. .luly 0, l«2ii. aged 92.



BKAXCII OF DANIEL 603

5737. 3. Mabel EveUna' Gray. b. July 19, 18(38; m. Frank S. Smith of Otter River,

Mass., b. Jan. 16, 18G6, son of Sidney and Flora (Brown) Smith. They

reside at Otter River, a village in Templeton, Mass. No children.

5731. vi. William Barrett", b. Sept. 4, 1S48 [Sept. 5. T. B.] ; d. in Templeton, Mass.,

Aug. 22, 1851.

5331. PETER NEWTON^ 3d (Peter=, Peter*, Abrallam^ DanieP, Eio'i-

ardO, son of Peter, Jr., and Annis (Wilder) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was

bom there December 21, 1814, and died there, , 1886, aged 72.

He married at Templeton, Mass., March 12, 1846, Mrs. Arathusa (Pond)

Brown, "aged 40, housekeeper," a widow of Freeman Brown of Hubbardston,

and daughter of Preston and Hannah (Rice) Pond of Princeton, Hubbardston

and perhaps Holliston. She was bom at Hubbardston, December 14, 1805, and

died . One child.

Arathusa Pond's grandmother was Abigail Newton (4960), daughter of Peter

Newton*, Sr., which see; also see note to Joel Newton (5326). She married

(1) at Westminster, December 29, 1825, Freeman Brown, son of Oliver and Azu-

bah (Pond) Brown of Hubbardston, where he was bom August 20, 1799. They

resided in Hubbardston, where he died September 30, 1840, aged 41. G. S.

Their children were: Sewell, born May 2, 1826; Betsey, bom July 21, 1827;

Lyman, born June 30, 1834.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Templeton. His one son was born there.

CHILD.

5741. i. Waldo Peter', b. Jan. 18, 1848. He was living in Templeton in 1908.

5333. CHARLES NEWTON^ 2d (Edmund-', Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP,

Richard'), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborough

and Phillipston, Mass., was bom at Phillipston, May 24, 1779, and died there,

from a hurt by a fall in his barn, February 17, 1814, aged 34.

He married at Phillipston, November 5, 1802, Nabby Bruce. She was bom
July 21, 1777, and died the "Widow Nabby Manning, March 17, 1842, aged

64," at Phillipston. She had married (2) at Phillipston, October 25, 1824,

Joseph Manning, who died there October 15, 1831, aged 67.

Charles Newton was a farmer in Phillipston. His children were born there.

His estate was administered there (tlien called Gerry), without a will, in 1814.

Case in Probate, No. 43,076.

CHILDREN.

5742. ii. Eli.jak Bruce", b. July 15, ]8():3: m. (11 Cynthia Gale: m. (2i JIartha

Ann Wright.
5743. ii. Sally', b. Jan. 3, 1806: d. ; m. at Phillipston, Oct. 17, 1825, John

Turner, son of Ezra and Rebecca (Rich) Turner of Phillipston, where he

was b. Aug. 8, 1802, d. . They lived in Phillipston. Their children,

born there, were :

.5747. 1. Lysander* Turner, b. Nov. 9, 1826.

5748. 2. Charles Emory' Turner, b. Jan. 5, 1828; d. June 17, 1828.

5749. 3. Charles Emory" Turner, b. Sept. 6, 1829.

5750. 4. Lydia Rich' Turner, b. April 12, 1832.

.57.51. 5. James' Turner, b. .lune 7, 1834.

5752. 6. John Franklin' Turner, b. July 12, 1845.

5744. tiii. Oilman D.', b. Aug. 14, 1807: m. (1) Sophia Lyon; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Ann
(Lyon) Oakes.

5745. iv. Harriot', b. July 23, 1809 : d. at Athol, Mass., June 15, 1887 ; m. at Temple-
ton, Dec. 29, 1842, as his third wife, Ira Oakes, son of Abraham and
Joanna (Walker of Ringe, N. H.) Oakes* of Bolton, Mass., where he was

• Ira Oakes, m. (1) at Athol, Oct. 7. 18.'i4. Mary Howard, who d. there April 24. 1838,
aged .36. G. S. They had Arlin. h. Feb. 19, 18.36, and Sirley, b. 1838 ; d. April 19. 1838. aged
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b. Feb. 27, 1797. He died at Athol, Mass.. Sei)t. 11, 1875. Tbey resided

in Athol, and had there four children :

5753. 1. Harriet Adelaide^ Oakcs. b. Aug. 15, 1S44 : m. in Barre. Sept. 19, 1869.

George Deane. They reside (1909) in Brookfield, JIass., where their

two children were born :

5754. 1. Lewis Henry' Deane. b. JIarch 20, 1876.

5755. 2. Carlton Oakes-" Deane. b. Feb. 23, 1S7S.

2. . dau.', Oakc^. b. Feb. 23, 1846.

575G. 3. Hcnnf Oalcs. b. Feb. 23, 1847: d. at Athol. Xov. 29. 186.3.

5757. 4. Lucy Ann" Oal-cs. b. Oct. 25, 1852; m. at Orange, Mass., Dec. 15, 1873,

Eden Killburn. Their children, born at Athol. are:

5758. 1. Ora William" Killburn. b. Feb. 15. 1876.

5759. 2. Ira Eugene" Killburn, b. May 6, 1880.

5746. V. Simeon', b. March 14, 1811 : d. at Phillipston, Xov. 10, 1834, aged 23 yrs.,

8 mos. ; G. S. in Phillipston : unm.

5335. THOMAS ^^EWTON" (Edmund", Lemuel, SamueP, DauieP, Rich-

ard^), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborough and

Phillipston, Mass., was born at Phillipston, December 5, 1783, and died there

August 24, 1848, aged 64 years, 9 months, 14 days. Consumption.

He married at Phillipston, November 26, 1807, Rebecca Turner, daughter of

. She survived her husband and was provided for in his will.

Mr. Newton was a farmer, residing in PhilliiJston, Mass., where his children

were born.

The Jason Goulding with whom he left the trust funds for Rebecca, his widow,

was a prominent man in Phillipston, and is styled on the records "Hon." and

"Capt."

An abstract of his will and a list of the papers in the case follows

:

1848. Thomas Xewton, Phillipston. 43444 A.

Will, allowed Sept. 5. 1848.

Gives to daughter. Mary Ann. wife of .Jesse Lovering Jr. $1.

To daiighter, Anne, wife of John V. Wilson $1.

To son, Edmund $1.

To daughter Eveline, wife of Wm. White $5.

To Jason Goulding in trust for wife, Rebecca, during her life and then to be given over

to son George T.

Appoints Jason Goulding, executor $1000,
James Stone 1

Courtlon Sanderson ) Sureties

Affidavit lilcd.

Inventory.
Real Estate .$1200.

Personal Estate .$337.41

Assent of son Kdinund, William White. Rebecca White, J. V. Wilsou, and Ann G. Wilson
to probate will.

11 dys. G. S. Ira O.vkes, m. (2) at Athol. Sept. 3, 1839, Mks. Lucy Fat, d. Aug. 4 or 5,

1841, aged ;«). (i. S. They had Mary Jane, b. Doc. 1. 1840.
Natha.nii;l Oakes', the immigrant, came from England; m. Mehitabei- Rediat (dau. of

,Tobn), who d. 1702. at Marlborough: m. (2) MAitv Hoi.i.oway (dau. of Adam) of Concord;
b. 1082 ; res. Marlborough, and had eight children. The oldest was

N.VTIIANIEI, Oakes^ Jr., b. 1703 : ros. Westborough ; m. at Marlborough, 1727, Tabitha
Kicii (dau. Kdward) ; m. (2) at Wostboroiigh, 1736, Keziah Mavnard. and had Tabitha'. 17117 :

i;brn> zno, n:iS; r/innl/Hi', 1730 ; A'«(/in)iirP, 1742 ; BcWn/i^, 1743.
Heriah Oake.s', b. Wostboiough. Nov. 22, 1743; d. Bolton. 1808: m. Bplton, Dec. 31,

17»i7. Taditiia Kosket. and had In Hollon : John*, 1768; EU::ttbeth', 1770; James', 1772;
.16™;i«m«, 1773; /l»n«, 1774 ; Daniel', Ilia ; Eunice', I'-g.

AiiRAiiAM Oaks* (Borlah-i). b. Hollon, March 29, 1773; m. 1707, ,Toanna Walker. They
bad In Holton : 7)n», b. Keb. 27. 1707: I'hcbc^. 1799, d. y. ; Abi/jail^, 1802; Abraham', Jr..

1800, who m. at rhilllpston, Nov. 5, 1820, Mary Ann I.yon, and she m. {2) Oilman D. Newton'.
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CHILDREN.

5T70. i. Mart Ann', b. June 24, 1808 ; m. at Phillipston, May 14, 1837, Jesse Lev-

ering, Jr., son of Jesse and Mary ( ) Lovering* of Phillipston,

where he was born Sept. 5, 1806.

5771. ii. Thomas F.', b. Dec. 24, 1810 ; d. at Phillipston, Nov. 18, 1838. aged 28. His

estate was administered without a will, at Phillipston, in 1838. Case in

Probate Court, No. 43,44.^.

5772. iii. Edmund', b. March 11. 1813 : d. April 4, 1813.

5773. iv. Anne G.', b. June 4. 1814; m. at. Phillipston, Nov. 10, 1835, John V. Wilson

of Jaffreys, N. H.
5774. tv. Edmund', b. June 19, 1816 ; m. Mary M. Cashin.

5775. vi. Rebeccah Etoune', b. Oct. 19, 1818 : m. at Phillipston, April 7, 1838, Wil-

liam White, son of William and Elizabeth (Ball) White of Templeton,

Mass., where he was born Jan. 10, 1782.

5776. vii. Sir Isaac', b. May 18, 1821; d. Nov. 29, 1831, aged lli/o yrs.

5777. viii. George Turner', b. Jan. 11, 1826; m. [int. at Phillipston, Sept. 23, 1848],

Sarah L. Cheney of Soiithbridge, Mass. See below.J He was residuary

legatee of that part of his father's estate in which, by the will, his mother
was given a life interest.

5338. EDMUND NEWTON^ JR. (Edmunds LemueP, SamueP, DanieP,

Richard'), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborough

and Phillipstcn, Mass., was born at Phillipston, September 1, 1790, and died

there January 25, 1834, aged 43. His estate was administered at Phillipston,

without a will, in 1834. Case in Probate No. 43,111.

I suppose he always lived in Phillipston. He married there April 23, 1815,

Polly Ward, whom I suppose to be the daughter of Elijah and Azubah (New-

ton) Ward of Southborough, and Athol, Mass., and Chautauqua, N. Y. She was

born at Southborough, April 12, 1805. Widow Polly W[ard] Newton of Phillips-

ton, died there , 1862. Her will, probated October 23, 1862, gives

to the three "children of my late son, Ira Newton," to son, Charles Newton, the

residue, and appoints him executor. An abstract of the will follows

:

1862. Polly W. Newton, Phillipston. 43367 A.

Will, allowed Oct. 23, 1862.

To Sarah Weaver, wife of Hosea Weaver ; James Newton and Mercy Ann Newton

;

children of the late son Ira Newton $1.

To son Charles Newton, i-esidue and appoints him executor.

Bond of executor $S00. Stillman Stockwell )

J. D. Gale j Sureties

Affidavit filed.

Inventory
Real Estate $300.

Personal Estate $212.94

• Samuel Loitering (no further traced) of HoUiston, Mass., m. there Nov. 8, 1739, Maky
Lealaxd ; had there Samuel, 1741 (m. Phebe Smith) ; Mary, 1744; Jesse, March 27, 1746;
Ahigail, 1748; Joseph, \17M; Isaac. 1753; Ahlal, 1756; Henry, 1758; Rujus, 1764.
Jesse Lovering (Samuel), b. 1746. Holliston ; d. Hopkinton, Sept. 28, 1820. aged 74 ; gravel

;

m. in Holliston, April 30, 1772, JIercy Jennings (dau. of Daniel and Elizabeth (Cuzzens)
Jennings of Framingham and Holliston). They had in Holliston. Jesse, b. March 11, 1773;
Daniel, 1774; Levi, 1776; Laicson, 1778; Mercy, 1781; Xable, 1785. He m. (2), 1801,
Lydia Marsh.
Jesse Loveeing (Samuel) was ot "Holden" when he m. In Hopkinton, Feb. 12, 1801,

Lydia Marsh. She bore him a dau., Mary Marsh, 1802. and d. at Hopkinton, Dec. 21, 1830,
aged 81. Old age. I suppose she was the widow of Elisha Marsh, who died in 1797, and a
widow, Lydia Sheffield, before she married Marsh.
JESSB Lovering (Jesse), b. 1773, in Holliston; m. Mary . per. in Holden; resided

In Phillipston. where they had. Francis Wilson: m. 1834, Mary H. Lamb; Polli/. or Mary.
1800 ; m. 1823, John Swan ; Sally. 1803 ; m. 183.3, Hachaliah Bridges ot Palmer ; Jesse,
Sept. 5, 1806; m. 1837, Mary Ann Newton; Riisina, 1810; m. 1834, Thomas White of
Boston ; Lucy Burbank, 1813 ; m. 1833. Lyman H. Bassett.

t George T. Newton, a boottreer, in W'estborough, Mass., m. Dec. 28, 1859, Jane Sophia
Fairbanks, dau. of Corning and Harriet (Thurston) Fairbanks of Grafton and Westborough.
She was born at Westborough, Feb. 16, 1839. No children. Whether this is a second mar-
riage of the above George T. Newton, or another, is unknown to me.
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778. i. I'liAr.LEs", b. Oct. 27. 18Ki. .-it I'liillipston.

770. tii. Ik.\ C.'. b. June 23, 1821, at riiillip.ston.

5339. LEarUEL NEWTON" (Edmund^ Lemuel*. SamueP, Daniel-, Rich-

ard'), son of Ecbnund and Hepzibah (W'itherbee) Newton of Soutliborough and

Phillipston, Mass., was bom at Phillipston. February 13, 1793. He died .

1860.

He married at Royalston. Mass., October 29, 1816, Susannah Manning, daugh-

ter of Joseph and Mary (Cutting) Manning of Royalston, where she was born

January 11, 1793. She died at Phillipston, July 26, 1836, aged 43. Eight

children.

He married (2) at Phillipston, April 24, 1837, Sarah Manning, a sister of his

first wife. She was born at Royalston, February 4. 1809. She was living in

Royalston, December, 1890.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His children were bom there. He was

appointed administrator of his brother's. William Ward Newton, estate May

21, 1840.

The will of Lemuel Newton of Phillipston was probated in 1860. the case in

Probate Court being No. 43.275.

CniLDREN.

i. , dau.'. b. .Tune IS. 1817: d. .Tune 19. 1817.

5780. ii. Mary Cctting'. b. .Tune 2 or 12. 1818; m. at Pbillip.ston. May 1. 1844.

Nathan M. Pee.so of I5arre. They had two children, born at Barre, Mass.

:

5786 1. William Frauds' I'cc.so. b. March 10, 1845; d. March 29, 1840; scarlatina.

5787. 2. 3Janj Ada' Pccso, b. Nov. 1, 1846.

5781. iii. Joseph Manning', b. Feb. 8 or 18, 1820 : m. at Phillipston, April 5. 1843.

Alexownia V. Champney.
5782. iv. Susannah', b. Aug. 12 or 22. 1822.

.5783. V. Jeremiah Lemuel', b. Oct. 2. 1824. He was elected to the General Court.

House of Representatives, from the IXth District, Boston. 9th Ward.

Legal voters. 2260. for 1869. two representatives ; the other being L. Jliles

Standi.sh. Of the standing committees of the House, he was on the

Judiciary, and on Bills in the third reading. Seat at desk. Residence

in Boston, at 48 Clarendon St.

Jeremiah L. Newton accepted membership into the New England His-

toric Genealogical Society. December. 1869. then of Boston. Jeremiah
Lemuel Newton. A.M., Boston, resigned membership in that society Jan.

12. 1877.

5784. vi. John Williams', b. Aug. 26. 1820; d. April 30. 1829. aged 3 yrs.

57fyla. vii. Abigail' (also given as Abby S. and Nabbyt. b. Nov. 17. 1828; m. at

Phillipston. aged 19. June 1. 1848. William L. Cook, son of William and
Clarissa (Gallond) Cook of Petersham, where he was b. Nov. 24, 1825.

5785. viii. John Williams', b. Sept. 14. 1831.

5341. WILLIAM WARD NEWTON'^ (Edmund^ LemueP, SamueP, Dan-

iel-, Richard'), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of South-

borough and Phillipston. Mass.. was bom at Phillipston. Aug-ust 27, 1797. and

died at Athol. , 1840.

He married at Phillipston. August 12, 1819, Lydia Rich, daugliter of Joshua

and Patty (Turner) Rich of Phillipston, where she was born, November 9, 1795.

She died .

Mr. Newton resided in I'liilli|isl(jn. where his children were born.

When his estate was setlled in isio, he is spoken of as of Atliol, and was

probably a resident of that town at the time of his death. One of the sureties

for the bond of the administrator was Amos S, Cummings of Athol. Abstract

anil list of papers in administratinii follows:
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ISIO. William W. Newton. Athol. 43409 A.

Bond of Lemuel Newtou, brother, appoiuted administrator May 21, 1S40 $10,000. .

Amos S. Cummings
) g^^^j;^^

Paul leirce
J

Affidavit filed

Inventory
Personal Estate $85.87

CHILDREN.

5788. i. Elmira", b. Dec. 30, 1819; living in 18G3 ; m. Roswell Potter Adams, son

of Schuyler and Ruth (LuddenI Adams of Barre, where he was born

July 16. 1817. They had one child in Barre and perhaps others. Child

was

:

5794. 1. Cynthia JeneW Adams, b. Jan. 16, 1847.

5789. til. Emory", b. July 25, 1821 ; m. Harriet Maria Pierce.

5790. iii. JIartha', b. July 13, 1823 ; d. at Barre. Mass., Feb. 10. 1843. aged 19 yrs.,

7 mos. ; consumption: m. at Phillipston. Sept. 22, 1840. Henry Chickering.

They had one child. Henry Chickering m. (2 1 [int. at Barre. Sept. 20,

1844], he then of North Adams, Elvira Perry Allen, dau. of John and
Hannah (Robertson) Allen of Barre, where she was born June 27, 1811.

Martha's child was :

5795. 1. WUliam Hennf Vhickering. b. Dec. 6, 1840 [T. R.] ; d. June 14, 1840,

aged 5 yrs., mos., 19 dys. ; consumption.
5791. iv. Cykthia Rich", b. [Sept. 4, 1825]; d. Feb. 4, 1845, aged 19 yrs., 5 mos.;

consumption. Died in Royalston.
5792. v. George', b. , 182- ; was of Haverhill, Mass., in 1863.

5793. vi. Charles', b. , 18— ; was of Whitehall, N. Y., in 1863.

5345. IVAH NEWTON" (Winslow^ Lemuel, SamueP, DanieP, Richard^),

son of Winslow and Anna (Bemis) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born
there August 19, 1784. lie died at Hinsdale, N. H., September 12, 1840, aged 56.

He married Sarah Rugg, daughter of Daniel and Sarah ( ) Rugg* of

Framingham. She was born there April 10, 1785, and died at Fitchburg, Mass.,

March 24, 1882, aged 97.

Of Ivah Newton, his granddaughter writes in 1906 : "My grandfather came
from Phillipston, Mass. He had seven children. None of them are living. My
father, Albert G., was the eldest child," and was born at Hinsdale, N. H. It

would seem that the rest of his children were born there, since both the oldest

and youngest sons were, and his granddaughter says they were. "They were born
and raised at Hinsdale," are her words.

children.

5796. ti. Albert Galton', b. ; m. (It Emily Ide ; m. (2t Ruth F. Wood.
5797. tii. Hosea Nelson', b. Feb. 18. 1814: m. Mary Ann B. Fiske.
5798. tiii. Norman Bemis', b. : m. Mary Alexander.
5799. tiv. Irving Rugg', b. ; m. Mary Burnham.
5800. V. Minerva', b. ; d. ; m. Prentice Gustine. They had a daughter

that died in infancy.

5801. vi. Elvira', b. ; d. ; m. Henry Brown ; had four children and all

were living in 1907. Children were

:

5803. 1. Martha^ Brown, b. .

5804. 2. Emma' Brotvn, b. .

• JoxATHAN Rugg (I have no further traced), b. about 1721; d. at Framingham. 1776,
aged 55 : m. there 17-1.3. Han-xah Walki'p, dau. of Thomas and Hannah ( ) Walkup of
Framingham. where she was born 1723. She d. there, wid. of Jonathan, in 1786. in her
64th year. They had, b. in Framingham: Hannali, 1740; Eli::abeili. 1748; Daniel, 1751;
Jonathan. 115?, : d. 1833 ; MoUe, 1756 : John, 1764. There may have been others. .Jonathan
Rugg, the father, was a soldier of the Revolution, a sergeant in the Massachusetts militia.
Daniel Rugg (.Jonathan), b. April 10, 1751; m. about 1774, Saeah . They had, b.

In Framingham ; Elijah, 1775 ; Xathaii, 1777 ; Daniel, 1779 ; John, 1782 ; Sallij. April 10,
1785; Betsey. 1789; Hannah, 1792. Daniel Rugg, the father, was a soldier of the Revolu-
tion, a private in the Massachusetts militia.
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5S05. 8. Florence' Bruini. li. .

5806. 4. Alicc^ Broil)!, h. .

5802. vii. Emeline', b. ; d. at Leominstei', Ma.v —. 1905; m. Orison J. Monroe;
b. , 1819 [G. S. in Leominster]. During her last years Mrs.
Jlonroe lived with her daiizhter, where she died. Children :

5807. 1. Wehstei-^ Monroe, b. ; d. .

5808. 2. Etta' Monroe, b. : m. Milton W. Blodget. They had a daughter
that died in infancy. They were living ( 1907 I in Leominster.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5358. ORION HENRY NEWTON' (Haven^ Ezekiel\ Ezekiel*. St.. Dan-
ieP, Daniel', RieliarcP), son of Haven and Betsey (Longley) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., was born there, February 12, 1806. and died there in 1851.

He married at Bolton, according- to the town record, February 11, 1829 [Pri-

vate records give the marriage December 21, 1828, which may be the date of

intention], Hannah Ann Haven;* bom at Framingham, September 11, 1808;

died at Bolton. April 7, 1830, aged 21. Gravestone. She had one child. She
was daughter of Elijah and Susanna (Lamb) Haven of Framingham.
He married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., September 12 or 30, 1830, Catherine

D. Brigham, daughter of Dr. Levi Brigham of Marlborough. She was born Feb-

ruary 1, 1806, and died at Longwood, Mass., April —, 1888.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Bolton and Lancaster, Mass. In 1850 he and

his W'ife Catherine B. were members of the First Universalist Church at Lan-

caster. Their youngest child was born at Lancaster, and perhaps the others

were. His estate was administered in 1851 at Bolton—the same year his father's

estate was settled. He left no will. Case in Probate, No. 43,351.

CHILDREN.

.5809. li. Henry' (by first wife), b. about 1830; m. Elizabeth Blake.

5810. tii. Charles B." (Capt.), b. ; m. (1) Lucy Nickerson ; m. (2) Lucy
Freeman Billings.

5811. iii. Hannah", b. ; d. at Berlin, March —, 1869; m. at Somerville, Mass.,
John F. Keyes, carriage builder ; resided in Hudson, JIass., and had one
child

:

5812. 1. Frcderiek Joseph' Keyes, b. ; d. in 18(>3 or 1804.

.5813. iv. Ella .T.', b. ; at Leominster; "died at Bolton, Mass., not long after

tlie death of her father" [i. e., d. about 1851 or 1852].

.5814. v. Sarah Lane*, b. March 8, 1845, at Lancaster ; m. at Boston, Mass., Oct. 22,

1868, George H. Smith, son of Charles W. and Jlelinda (Woodsworth)
Smith of Barnstable, Mass. He was b. at Brockton, Ma.ss., March 2,5,

1845, and d. at Lowell, Mass., , 1900. They had no children. Mrs.
Smith was ver.v .voung when her father died, and was brought up by her
mother's brother. She alwa.vs lived in Boston or its suburbs until within
a few years. She now (1909) resides in Bourne. Mass. 1'. O. address.

care of Frank Eldridge.
', a child of "Oren" Newton died in Bolton, , 1837.

•Elijah Have.\ (s. Benjamin), h. at Framingham, Aug. 13. 1781; d. there .Tan. 22, 1813,
ngod 32 yrs. G. S. He m. at Phlllipston. Dec. G. 1S07, Sisanxa Lamb "of Gerry." daughter
of .lohn and Susanna (Haven) Lamb of rhilllpston, where she was b. April 17. 1784. [She
Qi. (2) at riillllpston, Nov. 20. 1818. William Woodbury of Bnllon (2d wife), where she had
three children, irarrlol Clynnna. ISHI ; Kleanm- .Tane. 1821; Kli.iali Haven Woodbury, 1824.]
The children by Ki.mah 1Iavi:\ were: Iliuniiih Ann. b. Sept. 11. 1808; Comfort. April 2G,

1810; Hiinnn, b. in IlopUliUi.n. Mareli — , 1H12. 1 do not tlnd the death of the mother.
Church record at Ilc.|iklnli.ii lias di'atb of "I';il.|ah Haven, fever." etc.

Dka. Bknja.min Havkn (.Icdedlalu. b. Dec. 12. 1741; d. in Framingham. 182.3—"1828 o?.

81." G. S. ; m. lint. In Hopklnton, .luly 23, 176(11 Sarah Haven of Framingham, who died
there. 1810, aged 70. Their cidldnn. h, in Framingham, were: Satlij, 17G7 ; I'oltij, 1774;
i:iiiilni, 1---

; Aiuhdh. Ml'.): IJIi/iili. IISX : .l/,i/(;i«, 1784.
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5359. HORATIO FEANKLIN NEWTON' (Haven', EzekieP, Ezeldel*, Dan-

ieP, Daniel-, Richard^, son of Haven and Betsey (Longley) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., was born there November 9, 1807, and died there August 31, 1893, aged

nearly 86 years.

He married, then of New Ipswich, N. H., at Bolton, Mass., October 17 [T. E.]

or September 29, 1839 [private records], Rebecca Barrett,* twin daughter of

Oliver, Jr., and Lucy (Fairbanks) Barrett of Bolton, where she was born March

26, 1810. She died at Bolton in 1897, aged 87. G. S.

Mr. Newton was a sailor for five years during his young manliood, sailing

around Cape Horn after whales. Later in life he was a journeyman hatter;

next a cigarmaker; lastly a farmer in Bolton, where the family resided and the

children were bom.

CHILDREN.

5815. i. George Barrett', b. Dec. 8, 1842; m. (1) at Pittsfield, Mass., July 8, 1880,

Helen C. Burns, who was b. May 22, 1848, and d. in childbirth, June 22,

1881, aged 33 yrs., 1 mo. He m. (2) at West Boylston, Mass., July 23,

1882, Mrs. Emma Frances (Cutler) Rice. He has no children. Mr.

Newton was a soldier in the Civil War, for a short period only. He
enlisted to avoid the draft, but being some hard of hearing he was excused

on that account. He resides in Bolton, Mass., where for fifteen years

he was postmaster. He also kept a general store—part of the time in

partnership with his brother. They also ran a coach line, which he sold

out to his brother in 1888, and went to California, where he remained

three years. Returning to Bolton, he engaged in farming—his present

occvipation (1910).
5810. ii. Fidelia ClementS b. Jan. 23, 1845 ; has been the town librarian at Bolton,

for many years ; unm.
5817. iii. Maria Augusta', b. Oct. 19, 1846 or 1847; d. at Bolton, iSIarch 14, 1903,

aged nearly 56. G. S. She married Andrew Luther Nourse, son of Luther

and Elizabeth (Whitney) Nourse of Bolton. He was b. at Marlborough,

Jan. 24, 1842. He is a large farmer in Bolton ; has held many offices of

the town—selectman, assessor, school committee ; is usually moderator in

town meetings ; was representative to the general court. Their six

children, all living in 1910, are:

5819. 1. Artlivr H." Nourse, b. July 6, 1877.

5820. 2. Richard Edgar' Nourse, b. Nov. 28, 1878.

5821. 3. Fidelia Eli^aleth' Novrse, b. Oct. 22, 1880 ; m. 1907, James W. Patten of

Sterling, Mass., where they were living in 1908.

• Humphrey Barrett' of Concord in 1039 and 1640, came from England. He m. Mary
Potter, who was his widow and made her will in 1663. He made his will in 1662, and d.

same year. Some o£ liis descendants have lived in Concord down to the present times

—

thrifty men of good abilities. His sons were Thomas-^ John-, Humphrey" and Jamcs^.
Humphrey Barrett^ (Dea.), resided in Concord. He was one of the tythingmen of the

church there in 1679. He m. . Feb. 5, 1663, Robert Howes wrote his will and mentions
his son-in-law, Humphrey Barrett, whom he makes executor of It. Jan. 18, 1660, Humphrey
Barrett deposed regarding the will. He had children. One son was
Joseph Barrett^ {Capt), b. Jan. 31, 1678; d. April 4, 1736; a farmer in Concord; m.

Dec. 27, 1701, Rebecca Minot, b. 1685 ; d. 1738 ; dau. of Dr. James Minot and wt., Rebecca
Wheeler. Their children were : Man/', 1706 ; Joseph', 1708 ; Rebecca', 1710 ; Olivei-', Jan.
12,1712; Humphrey', 1115; Elizabeth', 1117 ; John', 1720; Samuel', 1T25.

Lieut. Oliver Barrett*, b. Jan. 12, 1712 ; lived in Bolton, where he d. Apr. 4, 1788, aged
76 ; m. Dec. 8. 1738, Hannah Hunt of Concord, who d. in Bolton, April 7, 1774, aged 58,

where her four youngest children were born. The first two were born in Concord, I suppose :

Rebecca^, 1739; Ha)i)ia7(=, 1742; Buthsheba^, 1744; Oliver^, 1746; Ruth^, 1749; Abigail^,
1752.

Oliver Barrett^ Jr., b. July 22, 1746, settled on his father's farm in Bolton; d. there May
11, 1817 ; m. there March 6, 1775, Sarah Whitcomb, b. Feb. 1, 1754 ; d. his wid., Feb. 5,

1734, aged 80, dau. of John and Beckee ( ) Whitcomb of Bolton. They had five

children, b. in Bolton : Hannah', Dec. 1775 ; John', 1777 ; Oliver', 1780 ; Beckee^, 1783

;

Asa", 1787.
Oliver Barrett^, "Jr.," b. Nov. 27, 1780 ; lived in Bolton, where he had ten children

at seven births. He m. (int. Dec. 14. 1805) Lucy Fairbanks of Harvard. Children were:
Sarah'', 1806; Humphrey' and Rebecca' (twins), b. March 26, 1810; Lucy'' and Oliiier'

(twins), b. Feb. 24. 1813; John'' and Jabez'' (twins), Nov. 23, 1816; RoswelP, 1819; Asa'',

1722 ; Achsah'. 1827.

39
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5522. 4. Grace Maria' Nourse, b. Nov. 5. 1S82 ; m. 1907, David Harrison Powers.

They were living (1908) in Clinton, Mass.

5523. 5. Ethel'' ^^ourse. b. July 23. ISSO.

5824. C. Alice' Nourse. b. July 7. 1SS9.

5818. iv. Hexrt BAC0^-^ b. Aug. 3. 1840 : wa.s partner with his brother for five or

six years in a general store at Bolton; drove a-coach for a while and ran

a farm ; later bought the coach line, which he continued for a few years

;

sold out and has since been farming in Bolton, where he was living in

1910. He m. aiary L. Sampson, who d. leaving a daughter, who is a

cripple
—"now about 15 years old" (1910). Name not given.

53(51. NATHANIEL AVERY NEWTON' (Haven^, EzekieP, EzekieP, Sr.,

DanieP, Daniel-, Eicliard^), son of Haven and Betsey (Longley) Ne\yton of

Bolton, Mass., was born there April 17, 1814. He died at Bolton, February 8,

1897, aged nearly 83 years.

He married at Bolton, Mass., according to the town record, which seems to

me the correct date, February 17, 1839 [Jan, 27, 1837, P. E.], Julia Moore, daugh-

ter of James and Hannah (Peters) Moore* of Bolton, where she was born

December 29, 1813, and where she was living in 1910.

Nathaniel A. Newton resided in Bolton. His children were born there. He
was a farmer all his life. His sons were farmers, and they were soldiers in tlie

Civil War.
Mr. Newton represented the town at the General Court in 1877. He was on

the Committee on Bills. There is no probate settlement of his estate.

5825. i. Caroline^, b. Nov. 30, 1840 ; d. ; unm.
5826. tii. Feaxcis Moore', b. Feb. 20, 1842 ; m. Olive Maria Ball.

5827. tiii. Christopher Columbus Moore", b. March 11, 1845; m.

5377. CHAELES NEWTON^ (EzekieP, EzekieP, Ezekiel^ Sr., Daniel\

Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Ezekiel and Eebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., Concord, N. H., and Groton, N. T., was born at Concord, N. H., April

23, 1811, and died at Groton, N. Y., November 14, 1894.

He married at Summer Hill, N. Y., June 15, 1834, Mary Woolsey, daughter

of David and Eebecca (Thompson) Woolsey of New York City and Newburgh,

N. Y. She was born in New York City, August 1, 1812, and died at Groton,

N, Y., Jime 2, 1891.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. In Cortland, N, Y., 1834 to 1850; Summen'ille,

N. Y., 1851 to 1853; Locke, N. Y., 1854; the remainder of his life he lived in

Groton, N. Y. His three oldest children were born at Cortland, N, Y. ; "the

three youngest were born at Locke, N. Y,

children.

5828. i. George', b. March 10, 1835: wa.s a carriage maker—wood-worker. He d. at

Locke, N. Y., June 5, 18.54. He never married.

5829. ii. Ueiiecca Jane", b. Dec. G, 1837 ; m. at Groton, N. Y., Myron Franklin
Thomas, son of Edward and Melinda (Backus) Thomas of Groton,
N. Y., where he was b. . Mr. and Mrs. Thomas lived awhile at

Fort Collins, Colo., and in 1908 were residing in Pasadena, Calif. Child

:

•.Tames Moore m. at Bcilton, .Time 1.". ISOO, II.vnnah Peters. Tliey lived In Bolton, where
thr'v luul, Ahim'il. IMdl ; Carolinr. ISO.'i; Hannah. 1805; a cbild that d. in 1807; James,
1809; a child that d. In 1811 ; JiiUa, h. Dec. 29, 1813.
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5829a. 1. Frank Newton' Thomas, b. May S, 1S65, at Homer, N. Y. ; m. at Evans-

ton, 111., June 22, , Kate Allen. They reside at Pasadena, Calif.,

where his business is the "Pasadena Trust and Loan Co." Their four

children are

:

5834. 1. Lotta Jane" Tliomas, b. .

5835. 2. Frank Newton'" Thomas, b. .

5836. 3. EarP° Thomas, b. .

5837. 4. Marie»» Thomas, b. .

5830. tiii. Charles Burdett*. b. Aug. 16. 1840 ; m. Susanna Ruth Jlineah.

5831. iv. Hiram', b. March 6. 1848 ; d. May 22, 1849.

5832. V. WiixiAM Henry', b. Dec. 29, 1850; d. July 25, 1851.

5833. tvi. WiixiAM Henry', b. Sept. 15, 1853; m. Mary Alida Williams.

5378. ELIHU REED NEWTON'' (Ezekiel^ EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP,

Daniel-, Eichard"^), son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., and Groton, N. Y., was born at Concord, N. H., September 18, 1812, and

died at "Wayne, Erie County. Pa., October 8, 1889, aged 77.

He married October 26, 1826, Rebecca Ann Wilcox, daughter of Edward and

(Benjamin) Wilcox, who came from Stonington, Conn., and settled on a

farm near De Ruyter, N. T. Edward Wilcox once owned the land where De Ruy-
ter now stands. Rebecca Ann Wilcox was bom at Truston Hill, near De Ruyter,

Madison County, N. Y., and died at Jamestown, Chautauqua County, N. Y.,

February 7, 1904.

Elihu R. Newton removed from his native town about 1838 and was in Ash-

ville, Chautauqua County, N. Y., for a few years. In 1846 or 1847 he moved

to Beaver Dam, Erie County, Pa., where he was in business for sixteen years,

and then to Corry, Erie County, Pa. He spent the most of his life in Erie

County, Pa. He was a merchant. He learned the blacksmith's trade when a

boy, and worked at the trade a few years as a young man. As a drygoods mer-

chant he was in business for over thirty years.

children.

i. », dau., b. . 1838, in Groton, N. Y. ; lived only a few days.

5838. ii. Eunice Caroline', b. Feb. 0, 1843, in Ashville, Chautauqua County, N. Y.

;

m. in Corry, Erie County, Pa., Jan. 1, 1868, Augustus Frank Moses, b.

at Benson, Vt., May 29, 1838, son of Hiram and Betsey (Campbell)

Moses. He sen-ed three years as a soldier in the Civil War. He was a

school teacher for a time, then a druggist, later a real estate agent, and

has now retired from business (19101. They reside at 616 East Seventh

St.. Jamestown. N. Y., and have had three children, viz.

:

5839. 1. Edward yrirton' Mosen, b. Oct. 25, 1870; d. March 2, 1871.

5840. 2. Lillie Mrgiiiia' Moses, b. July 27, 1872; d. Oct. 14, 1875.

5841. 3. Josephine Ahhcif Hoses, b. Aug. 28, 1874, at Clymer, Chautauqua County,

N. Y. ; unm. (19081 ; is a graduate of Wellesley College.

5379. EZEKIEL A. NEWTON' (Ezekiel", EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP,

Daniel-, Richard'), son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton, Mass.,

Concord, N. H., and Groton, N. Y., was bom at Groton, N. Y., October 25,

1814, and died there July 9, 1859.

He man-ied Lydia Campbell of Summer Hill, N. Y.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, N. Y.

children.

5842. i. Lavinia'. b. ; "d. when a little girl."

5843. ii. Henry', b. ; "a bright boy, had rickets and died young."

5844. iii. Herbert', b. ; was living in 1908.

5845. iv. Frances', b. ; lived to be a young woman and died."
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53S1. ALBEET NEWTON" (EzekieP, EzekieP, Ezekiel^ Sr.; DanieP, Dan-

iel-, Eichard^), son of Ezekiel and Eebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton, Mass.,

and Groton, N. T., was born at Groton, Tompkins County, N. T., July 10, 1817,

and died at St. Paul, Minn., December 17, 1906.

He married first in Groton, N. Y., , 18-42, Caroline Huldah
Bramwell, daughter of and Joanna (Mami) Bramwell. She died in

Groton, N. T., in 1844, s. p.

He married (2) at Homer, N. T., July 2, 1846, Elvira Persis Gillette, daugh-

ter of Henry and Polly (Eeed) Gillette of Cortland, N. T., where she was horn

January 31, 1829. She died at Belle Plains, Iowa, Januaiy 9, 1896.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, N. Y., until after 1852. His first three

children were born there. Before 1S60 he moved to Cortland, N. Y., where the

youngest child was born. In 1866 he removed, going West, and settled in

Marion, Linn County, Iowa. Later ho lived in Belle Plains, Benton County,

Iowa.

CHILDRE :X.

5846. i. Caboline EL^aRA*, b. June 23, 1847; was living in 1908 at Council Bluffs,

Iowa ; m. at Belle Plains, Iowa, Oct. 30, 1869, David Leroy Blue, son of

David B. Blue of Connecticut and his wife Welthea (Bartlettl Blue.

He was b. at Jit. Giles, Ohio, April 6, 1846. He was living in 1908.

Post office address, Oakdale, R. F. D. 4, Council Bluffs, Iowa. Their

children are

:

5850. 1. Lillian May' Blue, b. May 6, 1871, at Belle Plains. Iowa; m. at Council

Bluffs, Iowa. May 25, 1898, Charles F. Rain, b. at Council Bluffs, Feb.

10, 1871. They have one child

:

5851. 1. Albert Charles'" Rain, b. July 27, 1899, at Council Bluffs, Iowa.

5852. 2. Daisy Ella" Blue, b. Nov. 15, 1874, at Bradford Junction, Ohio; m.

Sept. 2, 1894, Willard Peter Rogers, b. at Logansport, Ind., Oct. 26,

1860. They reside (1912^ at Fort Atkinson, Wis. Child:

5853. 1. Mary Gertrude Caroline'" Rogers, b. Nov. 4, 1911, at Fort Atkinson,

Wis.
5854. 3. Alhert Roy" Blue, b. Feb. 10, 1877, at Indianapolis, Ind.; m. at San

Francisco, Calif.. Dec. 9, 1909. Ofal Allison, b. Feb. 28, 1881, in Idaho.

They reside at LaA'erne, Calif., where they are building themselves a

home. No children (1912).
5855. 4. yiua Faifh" Blue, b. Oct. 12, 1888, at Borne, la.; m. at Plattsmouth.

Neb., Feb. 20, 1908, Arthur Leroy Cleghorne, b. in Nebraska. They
have one child

:

1. Arthur Roy'" Cleghorne. b. July 6, 1909, at Council Bluffs, Iowa.
5847. ii. Lester Albert^, b. JIarch 22, 1849 ; d. Jan. 4. 1850.

5848. tiii. Lester William', b. Oct. 10, 1852 ; m. Letta Amelia Brown.
5849. iv. Irving Reed«, b. June 11, 1800 ; d. April 21, 1882.

5385. GEOEGE HAMILTON NEWTON" (Ezekiel", EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Sr.,

DanieP, Daniel-, Eichard'), son of Ezekiel and Eebecca (Moore) Newton of

Bolton, Mass., Concord, N. II., and Groton, N. Y., was born at Groton, N. Y.,

August 28, 1826.

He married at Groton, N. Y., June 3, 1852, Luc.y Berry, daughter of Benja-

min and Marcia (Chamberlin) Berry of Groton, N. Y., where she was born

March 31, 1830. She died at Groton, N. Y., November 12. 1893.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, Tompkins County, N. Y., where his

children were born. He was living in Groton in 1908.

CnlLPREN.

5859.

Marcia ANTOiNETTt;*, b. .Oct

J. W. Jones, b. in lS.-)2.

Children :

1. Minnitla l.cc" Jones, b. Sept. 19, 1880; res. Groton, N. Y.

•5, 1853 : m. at Groton, N. Y., Oct. 25, 1877,

Both were living in Groton, N. Y., in 1908.
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5S60. 2. Norma Louise' Jones, b. Nov. 23, 1884; res. Groton, N. Y.
5861. 3. John Seicton" Jones, b. May 31, 1897, at Binghamton, N. Y.
5S.")7. ii. EMMONS^ b. Dec. 1. 1855 : d. Oct. 27, 1861.

5858. iii. Lee', b. April 18, 1858 ; d. April 10, 1868.

5429. EZRA SEAMAN NEWTON^ (Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^ Dan-
iel-, Richard^), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton
and West Boylston, was born at Paxton, February 24, 1795, and died at Harvard,

Mass., in "1896, aged 101 years and some montbs."

He married at Holden, Mass., February 12, 1818 [P. R.], Sarah Turner,

daughter of Bezaleel, Jr., and Rachel (Winch) Turner* of Holden, where she

was born February 18, 1797. She died at West Bolyston after 1849.

Mr. Newton lived in West Boylston many years, it is said, and had children

bom there. The town records show no births. I have very little information

of this family and have not been able to reach any of his descendants. He
became unsettled in his religious views and went to live among the Shakers,

at Shirley Village, in Harvard, Mass., thinlting they were a little nearer the

truth than anything he had found. He died with them.

CHILDKEJSr.

i. , chiW, b. ; d. in childhood.

5862. ii. Almira Eunice^ b. about 1826 ; d. , 1859 ; m. at West Boylston,

aged 18, June 5, 1845, Lucius F. Newton (6618) aged 23, son of Sylvester

and Sally (Dalrymple) Newtoni of Northborough, Mass., and Chester,

Vt. He was b. at Chester, Vt., about 1822, and d. at Oxford, Mass.,
, 1899. They had one child. He m. (2) at Oxford, in 1860, Eunice

Wait (5441), a cousin of his first wife, dau. of David and Mary B.
(Newton) Wait, who was living at Oxford in 1909. See her number.
Child:

5864. 1. Herbert Neicton", b. before 1859 ; d. young.
5863. iii. Polly D[ickerman'], b. ,1831; gravestone in West Boylston ; d. after

1849; m. [int. Nov. 30, 1848] Edward L. Oakes. They had
1. , dau., b. Dec. 24, 1849, at West Boylston. [I think this Polly D.

is dau. of Ezra L.' (5486), and not dau. of this Ezra B. Newton, but I

do not know.]

5430. LARKIN DAVIS NEWTON' (Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Dan-
ieP, Richard^), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton
and West Boylston, Mass., was born at "Paxton," "December 4, 1798, at West
Boylston" =z Town Record. He died at Worcester, Mass., September 23, 1873,

aged nearly 80.

•Bezaleel Turner (no further traced by me), b. : m. at Medfleld, Mass., May 10,

1747, Elizabeth Bakek (twin), dau. of Ahijah and Hannah (Lyon) Baker of Milton and
Medfleld, Mass. [Abijah son of John (and Preserved Trott), son of Eichardi (and Faith With-
Ington) Baker, the immigrant, 1635, to Dorchester]. Elizabeth Turner was b. Nov. 9, 1728.
They lived in Medfleld, where their children were born ; but no deaths are given there.
Children : Elisabeth, 1748 ; Besaleel, Jr., b. Dec. 27, 1749 ; d. at Holden, 1839. aged 89, m.
Mary ; Joel, 1751; Hannah and Thanlcful (twins), 1753; John, 1755; d. 1772;
Nathan, 1757 ; Hannah, 1760 ; Lvis, 1762 : Asa, 1765 ; Finis, 1767 ; Silence, 1769.

Bezaleel Tokner, Jr. (Bezaleel), b. 1749; d. 1839, aged 89; m. Mary , who d.

1833, aged 82 ; removed to Holden, where they both died. Two children were born at Medfleld

:

John, b. June 18, 1773; Bezaleel (also called Jr.), b. Nov. 13, 1775.
Bezaleel Turner (3d of the name), b. 1775; d. May 12, 1812. at Holden, Mass.; m. (1)

July 10, 1796, Rachel Winch, b. 1775, dau. of John and Keziah (Lovell) Winch of
Holden. [John Winch was brother of Sarah Winch who m. Capt. Edward Newton.] He m.
(2), 1807, Ldct Davis of Princeton. The children of Bezaleel and Rachel were: Sarah
(called Sally), b. Feb. 18, 1797; m. 1818, Ezra Beaman Newton of West Bolton ; Roxa Delane,
b. 1799; m. 1823, Jonathan Chaffln of Newton ; Mary Turner, 1801 ; d. 1802; Lavinia, 1802.

t Sylvester Newton. See Capt. Silas Newtonn (5111).
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He married at West Boylston, October 11, 1821, Elmira Childs, daughter of

Amos and Dorcas ( ) Childs of West Boylston. She died there July 5,

1822. Her relative says : "I think she had a child ; ain not sure."

He married (2) at Oxford, Mass., March 9, 18'26, Nancy Robinson, daugh-

ter of William Robinson of Dudley and Oxford and his wife Molly Dudley of

Douglas, Mass. She was born at Dudley, October 25, 1802, and died at Worces-

ter September 10, 1887, aged 75. Two children.

Mr. Newton settled first at West Boylston, and later moved to Oxford; farmer

and shoe manufacturer. In 1845 he was in partnership in the manufacture of

shoes at Oxford with Eben Davis, who withdrew the next year and Mr. Newton
continued the business alone.

CHILDREN.

58G5. i. Edwin Robinson', b. April 3, 1S32 : d. Oct. IG, 1832.

5866. ii. George Larkin Davis*, b. Feb. 0. 1&36, at West Bo.vlston ; d. there Oct. 16,

1807, aged 59 ; m. Dec. 28, 1866. Sarah Jane Meachan, daughter of Ben-
jamin and Catherine C. (Wallierl Meachan of Worcester, Mass., where she
was b. March 25, 1844. In 1906 she was living at her summer home in

Leominster, Mass., No. 13 Prospect Ave., Whaloru Park. Winter home was
No. 17 Russell St., Worcester, Mass. No children.

5432. SILAS HOWE NEWTON^ (Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaae\ DanieP,
Richard'), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton and
West Boylston, Mass., was born at Paxton, June 3, 1803. He died at Bradford,

Mass.

He married at West Bo.vlston, April 29, 1S30. Lavinia Morse, daughter of

Lieut. Joseph and Sophia (Bigelow) Morse* of Boylston, Mass., bom June IS,

1803. P. R. She died .

Silas Howe Newton lived a few years after marriage in West Boylston ; two

children were bom there; then he moved to Bradford, Mass., where he remained
until his death.

CHILDREN.

5S67. i. Harriet S.^ b. March 20. 1831.

5S6S. ii. Sylvester M.*. b. .Tune 16. 1S33.

iii. , inft., b. 1840; d. 1841?, aged 10 mos.

5434. JABEZ BEAMAN NEWTON^ (Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiali*, Isaae\ Dan-
ieP, Richard'), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton and
West Boylston, was born at West Boylston, Mass,, November 25, 1808, and died

there, October 12, 1888, aged 80.

He married at West Boylston, Januarj' 2 or 31, 1833, Mary Ann Broad, daugh-

ter of John and Rhoda (Powers) BroadJ of Barre, Mass., where she was bom
August 29, 1810, She died in West Boylston, August 8 or 9, 1844, aged 33

years, 11 months. Anemia. Seven children.

He married (2) at West Boylston, January 30, 1845, Isabella Elizabeth Rice,

daughter of Timothy and Nancy (Norcross) Rice§ of Leominst-er and Sud-

• Lieut. .Tosf.ph Morse' (Lieut. .Joseph", .Toseph^ .Toseph*. .Toseph^ .Joseph^ Joseph'), son of
Lieut, .loseph" and Mary (Thomas) Morse of West Boylston, Mass.. was b. there, Oct. 3, 1756;
res. there: rt. ther". .Tan. 10, ISL'li. aged ('•'.). He m. May 4. 1780. Sophia Bigelow, b. about
175!) ; d. Oct. UO. IS.'U. aged 72. G. .S. Nine children liorn at Boylston. and Lavinia, b. June
18, 1803, in another town, who m. Silas Howe Newton. See Joseph Newton*.

t John Broad (not traced), b. about 1749; d. 1837, aged 88. He m. [int. Jan. 21. 1802, in
Barro] lUlODA Powers, who d. 181(i. They resided in Barre and had there: twins, Charles
and Charlotte, b. ISOS ; .11(108.1804; Erastus. 1S0~ : Marn Atni, ISIO ; lihoda Mcrcnda, 1813.

§ Timothy Rice' (b. about 1787). son of Elmah" of Sudbury (b. 17G3), son of Elijah^ of
Sudbury lb. 1728), son of William* of Sudbury (d. 17G9, aged 72), son of Edmund' of
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bury, Mass. She was born at Westminster [recorded so at Leominster], Decem-

ber 15, 1815, and died at Oxford, March 30, 1901. Five children.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in West Boylston. He seems to have lived all his

life there. His children were born there.

CHILDREN.

5869. ti. George BIN^^:T^ b. Oct. 4, 1833; m. (1) Jane A. Wilson; m. (2) Char-

lotta Livermore.
5870. ii. [Mart] Elizabeth Augusta*, b. Oct. 29, 1835; m. at West Boylston, Jan.

3, 1854, John Childs Mixter, son of John and Sarah J. (Cogswell)

Mister of Worcester and Holden. He was b. Jan. 27, 1831, in a house

part of which stood in Worcester and part in Holden. the birth recorded

as in Worcester, and d. at High Plains, Oakdale, Mass., Jan. 25, 1903.

Farmer and bootmaker. Mrs. Mixter was living in 1009 at Oakdale,

Mass. Her children were:
5882. 1. Caroline Eli:aleth'' llixter, b. Sept. 21, 1856; d. at West Boylston, May

22, 1900, aged 43 yrs., 8 mos. : m. Nov. 24, 1880, George C. Howe, who
d. Nov. 1, 1887. Two children. She m. (2) July 12, 1894, H. E.

Morton (3d wf. ) . Her children were:
5885. 1. Marjorie Ethel" Howe, b. May , 1882.

5886. 2. Marv Caroline'" Howe, b. , 1884.

5883. 2. Horace EUsicorth' ilixter, b. May 31, ISGl ; d. at West Boylston, May 16,

1892, within 15 days of being 31 yrs. old. He m. Aug. — , 18SS, Alice A.

Tracy. Their children were :

5887. 1. Helen Caroline'" Mixter. b. , 1889.

5888. 2. Grace Lillian'" Mixter, b. , 1891.

5884. 3. Mary Isahel' ilixler, b. Sept. 26, 1868 ; d. March 3, 1869.

5871. iii. Arminda White', b. Sept. [6, T. R.] 20, 1837; m. at West Boylston,
. 1857, Thomas Shepard, son of Charles Shepard of Phillips, Maine,

where he was born , 1835. Farmer. Mr. and Mrs. Shepard are
living in Oakdale, Mass. (1909). Their children are:

5889. 1. Addie A." Shepard, b. , at West Boylston; d. there Sept. 28, 1860.

5890. 2. Edith' Shepard, b. ; d. at West Boylston. Oct. 1, 1800.

5891. 3. Frank L.' Shepard, b. Aug. 28, 1865 ; m. Lena Hall.

5892. 4. Grace Florence' Shepard. b. Sept. 25, 1870; m. George P. Hayden.
5893. 5. Hattie IsaleW Shepard, b. Sept. 10, 1875; ni. Albert J. Storms.
5872. tiv. Windsor White*, b. June 7 or 20, 1839 ; m. Eunice F. Dinsmore.
5873. V. Leonard Tracy', b. Aug. 10 or 21, 1840; m. in West Boylston, Rachel

Nouseyon (?). He died before their one daughter (who is Mrs. Stimpson,
living in Oakdale, Mass.) was a year old.

5874. vi. Maudana White*, b. March 8, 1842 [1843, T. R.] ; d. at West Boylston,
aged about 15 yrs.

5875. tvii. Silas*, b. July .30 [31 T. R.], 1844; m. (1) Mary Agnes Lamson ; m. (2)
Ella Nelson Blood.

chtldren by second wife.

5876. viii. Ezra Beasxan*, b. Dec. 8 or 10, 1846; d. Jan. or July 8, 1848.
5877. ix. Caroline Isabella*, b. May 15, 1848; d. Aug. 10, 1848.
5878. X. Ella Levina Lurcasir*, b. Sept. 11, 1849; d. July 30, 1887, aged 38; m.

Westcott. Two daughters.
5879. xi. Emma JIertilda', b. Jan. 10, 1855 ; m. George Reed ; res. West Boylston.
5880. xii. Eunice Isabella', b. Jan. 2, 1857 ; d. Sept. 28, 1857.

5484. DEA. LEMUEL DICKERMAN NEWTOX" (Windsor^ Silas-', Heze-
kiah*, Isaac', DaiiieP, Richard^, son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman)
Newton of Paxton, Mass., where he was bom June 15, 1805. He died at East
Woodstock, Conn., July 5, 1895, aged nearly 90 years. Burial at West Boylston,
Mass.

Sudbury and Wayland (b. 1653). son of Dea. Edward^ of Sudbury and Marlborough (b. abt.
1619 in England), son of the immigrant. EDMrxo Rice' from England, 1639, who settled In
Sudbury, Mass.
William Rice* (above), m. Martha Rice*, b. 1693, dau. of Isaac', son of Mathew= (who m.

Martha Lamson of Sudbury), son of Edmcnd Rice' from England, 1639, as above.
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He married at Rutland, Mass., April 22, 1828, Sarah Luan Fessendeu, daugh-

ter of Stephen and Sally (Newball) Fessenden* of Rutland, where she was born

December 11, 1805. She died at Holden, Mass. Burial at West Boylston.

Mr. Newton lived in Paxton for several years after his marriage. His first

child was born there. In 18.31 he moved with his family to German Flats,

Herkimer County, N. Y. His second and third child were born there. In 1837

he returned to Massachusetts and settled in West Boylston, where he remained for

thirty-one years. His last tliree children were born there. In 1869 or 1870 he

moved to Holden, Mass., where he resided for twenty-sis years. He died at the

home of his daughter, Mrs. White, in Connecticut. He was a deacon of the

Baptist Church. Farmer.

5S94. i. Mary Dickermak', b. Feb. 19, 1829, at Paston ; m. at West Boylston, Nov.

27, 18.50, Israel JIanning Ball, son of Josiah and Sophia (Slanning) Ballt

of Holden, where he was b. April 23, 1826. Mr. and Mrs. Ball have spent

their lives on a farm, for one year after marriage in West Boylston, and
then in Holden. where they still reside, in feeble health, to be sure, but

full of years and good works. Mr. Ball carried on brickmaking in con-

nection with farming. In 1860 he purchased the up-and-down saw mill on
Ball Creek, and carried on a lumber business, until the timber in that

vicinity was used up. After the death of his father in 1870 he purchased
the old Manning homestead on "Manning Hill" in Holden, that had been

built by his grandfather. Capt. Israel JIanning, soon after the Revolution-

ary War, which has always been kept in good repair, and which is their

home to the present time. Here Jlr. Ball, with his son Granville M.
Ball, engaged in the manufacture of brooms imtil 1885, since which time

Jlr. Ball has given up more strenuous labors and interested himself in the

raising of poultry.

Mr. and Mrs. Ball in early life (she in 1845) became members of the

Baptist Church, and have been prominent in church work and Sunday
school. He served on the town school committee for sixteen years, and
held the office of justice of peace for forty years. "He has been a life-

long Republican." He is a member of the S. A. R., eligible through the

service of his grandfather, Capt. Israel Manning. Mrs. Ball had the care

of her son's four children after the death of their mother—thus rearing

two families, who have the right to call her blessed. Even in advanced
years she seems a person of much energy and will power, and a mind
clear to grasp and discuss ideas. She writes : "I read a great deal, I

have always enjoyed it, and do now, but my eyes are troubling as I read
more than I should—there is so much to read in order to keep up with the

• Fessenden. See note to Capt. Martin Newton" (Nathan'^, Jr., Nathan*), for early

generations.
Thomas Fessexden (Nicholas), b. 1684, in rambridge ; d. there 1738; m. (1) 1708,

Abigail Poci.ter, who bad five cbildren, and d. 1710. He m. (2) 1720, Abigail Locke, who
had eight children and d. 1736. He m. (3) 1737, Anna Fili.ebeown, b. 1691 ; d. 1753. His
children were: Thomas, 1709; Samuel, 1711; Abigail, 1713; Mary. 1716; EUzahcth, b.

; d. 1719; Elizabeth, 1721; Jonathan, 1723; Hannah, 1725; d. v.; Hannah, 1726;
d. y. ; ^o;in, April 27. 1729; Timothii, 1131 : Benjamin, 113i ; Submit, IISG ; d. y.

Hon. .Tohn Fessenden (Thomas), b. 1729 in Cambridge; rem. to Rutland, where he was
representative, senator, member of the committee of confiscated estates, justice of the peace

;

a man of parts. He d. of apoplexy, April 7, 1793. He m. at Rutland, 1769, Elizabeth
WVMAN, who d. bis wid. in 1821, aged 77. Their children, born in Rutland, Mass., were

:

John,l--0; Srth Wi/mnn, 1112 ; Elizabeth, m5 ; Sffp/ioi, ,Tuly 8, 1777 ; Thomas, 1119; d.

a;. 3 days; Itclief, 1780; Thomas, 1783; Sarah Weillanil, 1787.

Stephen Fessenden (John), b. 1777; m. in Rutland, April 16, 1801, Sally Newiiall of

Athol, Mass. They had two children and perhaps others. John, 1803 ; Sarah Luan, 1805

;

m. Ijcmiiel D. Newton.
t Capt. .Iotiiam Ball tl sap. from the Balls of Watertown, Concord and Cambridge], d. at

Holden In 1834, aged 67. Ho was from Concord. Mass., where he m. .\miatia Cheney of same
place, who d. In 1819. Their children, b. In Holden, were: Josiah. Feb. 11, 1787 ; Ann, 1789;
d, 1807; t/ot/iam, 1790 ; d. y. ; ./oaas, 1792; Tflinnr, 1793 ; Thankful; Malinda, IIQQ ; Sally,

1801; 7/o!K«, 1803 ; I'crsis, ISOC, ; Simon, 1807; d. y. ; Lydia, ISW.
JosiAK Ball (Capt. .Tolham), b. 1787; m. 1S13, Sophia Manning, who d. Jan., 1837, aged

46. G. S. He m. (2) Almlra Fales of Pelham, Int. ,Tuly, 1837. She died aged about 40. His
children, b. In Holden, were: Mary I!.. 1824; m. Lewis E. Champney of Troy, N. Y. ; Israel
.Manniny. April 23, J826 ; Harriet Wherlnok, h. ; m. Levi Smith, Jr„ Sept. 5, 1840;
Josiah ll'arrcn, b. .Tune 28, 1811 (last bv 2d wife). [See Sjdvanus Smith Newton.]
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topics of the daj-."' She was a charming personality through all her

physical pain.* Their four children, born at Holden, were

:

5900. 1. Ella Danelia' Ball, b. Oct. 2, 1851; m. Oct. 2. 1872, John Hapgood

Brooks, son of Dea. John Hapgood and Olive (Morse) Brooks, b. May 9,

1849. They are living and reside at Nelson Place, Worcester, Mass.

Their children are :

5904. 1. Herbert Willie'" Brooks, b. April 26, 1874 ; d. Feb. 19, 1875.

5905. 2. Olive Marion"' Brooks, b. Oct. 11, 1875.

5906. 3. John Hapgood'" Brooks, b. Feb. 11, 1877; m. July 14, 1903, Mary
Jewett. In 1907 he, with his wife, was in Alaska, where he was
building a railroad. They had a son

5907. 1. John Hapgood" Brooks, V, b. Sept. — , 1907.

5908. 4. Alice Warren'" Brooks, b. Aug. 24, 1879.

5909. 5. Ida Louisei" Brooks, b. May 5, 1881.

5910. 6. Lewis Manning'" Brooks, b. Dec. 8, 1882.

5911. 7. Arthur LovelP" Brooks, b. March 20, 1885 ; d. April 2, 1885.

5912. 8. Hazel Newton'" Brooks, b. Jan. 1.5, 1888.

5913. 9. Roger Emerson'" Brooks, b. March 12, 1891.

5901. 2. Granville Maiming' Ball. b. March 2, 1853; m. at Winchester, Mass.,

Emma Cynthia Raymond, daughter of Merrick David and Eunice
(Wyman) Raymond of Winchester, where she was b. Aug. 28, 1848.

She d. April 8, 1892. He has continued the business of farming on the

home place at "Manning Hill" in Holden, where he resides. His
children are

:

5914. 1. Ruth Manning'" Ball, b. Dec. 26, 1880.

5915. 2. George Warren'" Ball, b. Aug. 1, 1882.

5916. 3. Jleredith Dickei-man'" Ball, b. Feb. 11, 1884.

5917. 4. Genevieve Kinney'" Ball, b. July 3, 1886 ; in 1908 was a senior at the

College at Keuka Park, N. T., fitting herself to become a teacher of

mathematics.

5902. 3. Herhert Eugene' Ball, b. June 14, 1855 ; m. Willetta Goddard. In 1907
he was living in Topeka, Kans., a banker. No children.

5903. 4. Ulary Louise' Ball, b. June 19, 1857; m. Judge Loren L. Morrison. Their
P. O. address is No. 206 South First St., Rockford, 111. Their children

are

:

5918. 1. Eugene Manning'" Morrison, b. May 23, 1885 ; d. Sept. 23, 1891.

5919. 2. Ralph Newton'" Morrison, b. April 27, 1887; in 1907, a student at the

WiscoiLsin University, at Madison, Wis.
5920. 3. Margareuite Louise" Morrison, b. Oct. 1, 1889.

5921. 4. Grace Eugenia'" Morrison, b. May 23, 1891 ; d. March 3, 1892.

5922. 5. Lucille May'" Morrison, b. Feb. 17, 1893.

5895. tii. George Fessexden', b. Jan. 20, 1832; m. Martha M. Flagg.
5896. iii. Elizabeth Ann', b. April 8, 1835, at German Flats, N. T. ; m. at West

Boylston, May 5, 1862, Windsor Newton' White (5129), (2d wife), son of

Joseph and Matilda' (Davis) White of West Boylston [and grandson of

Persis Newton" (5110), which see for more of him]. He was b. March
4 or 8, 1823, and d. Nov. 15, 1871. His widow was living with her son
at East Woodstock, Conn., in 1914. Her children were :

5923. 1. Newton Day' White, b. Nov. 29, 1865; d. April 29, 1868.

5924. 2. 'Nelson Tracy' WhUe, b. Dec. 9, 1869; m. Oct. 7, 1895, Alice Rhoda Childe,
dau. of George Walker and Agnes ( ) Childe, b. Aug. 7, 1870

;

resides at East Woodstock, Conn. ; is employed at the "Intervale Mills,"
Quinebaug, Conn. Children :

5925. 1. Agnes Childe'" White, b. June 14, 1897.

5926. 2. Windsor Newton'" White, b. Jan. — , 1899.

5927. 3. George Walker'" White, b. Ma^v 5, 1901.

5897. tiv. William Flagg', b. Aug. 3, ia37 ; m. Ellen Wheeler.
5898. v. Harriet Newell', b. Feb. 8, 1841 [P. R. and G. S.], Feb. 9, 1842 [T. R.] ;

d. unm. at West Boylston, "of typhus fever, 40 years ago."
5899. vi. Delia Maria', b. June 20, 1845 [July 20, T. R.], at West Boylston; m. May

19, 1868, Joseph Curtis. Mr. and Mrs. Curtis resided after marriage eight
years in Worcester, Mass. Their two sons were born there. Nov., 1876,
they moved to California and were in San Jose four years ; then removed
to the foothills near Saratoga, where they spent four years ; then for
awhile they lived on a ranch they owned in San Juan, San Benito County

;

• Mr. Ball died between the dates, Jan. 12 and June 10, 1913. Mrs. Ball died Nov. 28, 1914.
Both at their home in Holden.



618 NEWTON GENEALOGY

after which they went to Los Angeles for a year and a half, then at The
Palms, a little town Mr. Curtis and his partners laid out, where they

lived fifteen years : returned to Los Angeles for three years ; then to

Pasedena. In April. 1000. they moved again, to Corvina. where he has

an orange orchard of ten acres, and other tropical fruits, and where they

now (1907) reside. Children were:
5928. 1. William Dexter^ Curti.<i, b. JIarch 10. 1S70; m. Dec. 16. 1S91. Mamie Rose.

Two children are

:

5929. 1. Lucille Rose" Curtis, b. Oct. 29. 1S93.

5930. 2. Meredith Anderson'" Curtis, b. July 20, 1895.

5931. 2. Joseph Seicton' Curtis, b. July 23. 1874.

5485. ALEXIS NEWTOX' (Windsor^, Silas^ Hezekiah\ Isaac^ DanieP,

RichardO, son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman) Newton of Paxton,

Mass., was born [in the vicinity of 1807, I should think. E. X. L.]

He married [about 1830 or less] Jane Ayres.

The "Dickerman Ancestry" gives Alexis as one of the children of Deacon

Windsor Xewton, whose grandchildren have no knowledge of him, which is not

strange.
CHILDREN.

5933. i. Elizabeth JA^^:*, b. March 25, 1831, at Vernon. Vt. : d. Sept. 15, 1901 : m. in

1855, James Tufts, son of Hollis T. and Eliza (Tufts) Tufts, b. in Water-
loo, Quebec. Sept. 11, 1833, and d. at Peoria. 111.. Sept. 26. 1878. He
removed to Peoria. 111., when a young man and engaged in the manufacture

of flour, doing a large business. Their three children were born in Peoria,

viz.

:

5934. 1. Lizzie Jane" Tufts, b. , 1856.

5935. 2. Laura Ann' Tufts, b. , 1860.

5936. 3. Henry ye if ton' Tufts, b. , 1802.

5486. EZRA L. NEWTOX' (Windso^^ Silas=, Hezekiah^ Isaae', DanieP,

Richard^, son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman) Xewton of Paxton,

was born there June 23, 1809, G. S. in West Boylston, Oakdale Cemetery. He
probably died at Oakdale.

He married Susan M. [also C] who was bom , 1812. G. S.

Mr. Xewton probably resided at Oakdale, in the town of West Boylston. The
graves of himself and wife are in the Oakdale Cemetery, and others whom T

suppose to be his children. Wliere the first six children were bom I have not

discovered. The one daughter to whom I wrote did not respond.

I am told Mr. Xewton was an ardent member of the Methodist Church, and

an excellent man.
CHILDREN.

5937. i. P0LLY» [per. Polly D., b. . 1831 : G. S. Oakdale Gem. ; m. int. Nov.
30. 1848, Edward L. Oaks, and not Pollv, dan. of Ezra Beaman Newton'
(5863)].

59.38. ii. William L.», b. , 18;i2 ; G. S. ; d. . .

5939. ill. Geohcf,', b. .

5940. iv. I>i:ll\', b. .

.5941. v. Wi.NDSOR W.», b. ,1839; G. S. ; d. .

5942. vi. Susan", b. ; was living in Worcester, Mass., in 1907, on Pleasant St.;

m. . Mr. York. One child

:

-. dau.°, b. ; m. ; resides in Worcester.
5943. vii. Lucius IIenuy', b. Dec. 27, 1847, at West Boylston.

5488. SILAS XEWTON' (Windsor", Silas-', Hezekiah*, Isaac\ DanieP,

Richard'), son of Windsor and Ifary. called Polly (Dickerman) Xewton of

Paxton, Mass., was born there October 1, 1810 [1817. G. S. 2], and died in West
Boylston, Mass. Burial there in ifount Vernon Cemetery.
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He married [int. in West Boylston, March 10, 1838], Eunice Prescott, daugh-

ter of Brigham and Eunice (Holt) Prescott of West Boylston, where she was

bom September 27, 1816 [1817 G.S. 2]. She died , and was buried in

Mt. Vernon Cemetery, West Boylston.

Silas Newton' resided in West Boylston. He had three children, and per-

haps others.

CHILDREX.

5944. i. Lyman Brigham', b. Aug. 19, 1S39, in West Boylston ; d. without children

;

married .

'. inft.. b. : d. , 1S41(?K aged 10 mos.

5945. iii. Harky F.», b. [Sept. 5. 1841] ; d. Sept. 18, 1841, aged 13 dys. G. S. 2.

5490, DR, WILLIAM NEWTON' (Windsor^, Silas», Hezekiah^ Isaac',

Daniel^ Richard*), son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman) Newton
of Paxton, Mass., was born there May 2, 1820. He died in Oxford, Mass.,

September 24, 1889, aged 69.

He married at Oxford, Mass., July 30, 1845, Eliza Livermore Smith, daughter

of Horace and Nancy (DeWitt*) Smith of Leicester, Mass., where she was born

May 2, 1825. She died at Oxford, Mass., Februai-y 9, 1903, aged 77 years, 9

months.

Dr. William Newton was a skillful dentist; in which profession he took high

rank at Worcester, Mass., where he had settled before marriage. Left an orphan

at the age of three years, he was reared by an aunt, at Petersham, Mass. After

passing through the public schools, he attended the Worcester Academy and the

Literary Institute at Suffield, Conn. He was a prominent Baptist and would

have followed the ministry; but failing health and a weak voice caused him
to give up those studies. He did hold one or two pastorates, and later preached

occasionally.

He became a student in the office of Dr. Miller, a well-known dentist of

Worcester in his day, who later took him into a partnershiij under the firm name
of "MiUer and Newton," which continued many years. When this firm was

dissolved Dr. Newton continued the practice alone until 1855. In that year,

on account of failing health, he went to Oxford, Mass., to recuperate, and was

so pleased with the village that he removed to that town and settled there per-

manently, becoming closely identified with it and its institutions. He was chosen

deacon of the Baptist church of North Oxford, April 3, 1869, and served as

superintendent of its Sunday school ; was a member of the Christian Commis-
sion during the Civil War. He was interested in educational matters and served

on the school board 1862 to 1864.

His two children were bom at Oxford, Mass,

• John Witt' [name changed to DeWitt about 1830] or DeWitt settled in that part ol

Salem, Mass., that is now Lynn, in 16.50. He had, with other children, a son,
JoHN=. also of Lynn ; m. Elizabeth Baker, and had with others, a son.

JOHX', b. 1679 ; m. Mart Daxe, and removed abt. 1707 to Marlborough, Mass.. and had.
with others a son.

John' (Liect.) ; m. Sarah ; resided in 17-14 at North Broolsfleld, Mass., and had.
with others, a son,

Benjamin^ b. at North Brookfleld, Aug., 1750; m. Feb. 13, 1787. being then of New
Braintree, Olivia Campbell (twin), b. Dec. 4. 1767 (dau. of Duncan and Elizabeth (Stearns)
Campbell : resided in 1703 in Oxford, 1704 in New Braintree. son of Rev. John rampbell,
b. abt. 1690, who came from the north of Scotland and was the first minister of Oxford,
his charge covering 40 years—1721 to his death in 1761). Benjamin DeWitt'^ was a
soldier of the Revolution. His company guarded the gallows upon which Major Andre was
executed. He had nine children. A daughter was

Nancy', b. March 20. 1800 : d. Sept. 24, 1830 : m. as his second wife, Horace Smith of
Leicester. They had two children born at Leicester, who were brought up by her brother,
Col. Alexander HeWitt. The daughter.

Eliza Livermore' Smith, b. May 2, 1825. m. Dr. Wm. Newton'.
For an interesting account of the DeWitt and Campbell families, see the History of Oxford,

Mass., 1892, by George F. Daniels.
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CUILDRE>'.

50-lG. i. Mart Eliza', b. July 1, ISTiT. Educated in the high school at Oxford, and the

Oread Collegiate Institute at Worcester, Mass., Miss Newton always ranked
high in her studies. While at college she took music lessons of Prof. E. B.

Story. In 18TS she attended the Worcester County Music School, taking

lessons in vocal music. jNIiss Newton is interested in church work, having

been for several years Sunday-school teacher at the North Oxford Baptist

Church. In 1809 she took charge of the large primary department at the

First Congregational Church at Oxford, which position she held for over

six years. Miss Newton resides at Oxford, Mass. She writes with appre-

ciation of the beautiful, consistent Christian lives of her parents, and her

kind, unselfish. Christian brother.

59-17. til. William Horace" (Dr.), b. March 22, 1862; m. Ida Pease.

5525. GEORGE NEWTON" (Guy S.«, Hezekiali% Hezekiali*, Isaac^ Dan-

iel-, Richard^), son of Guy Stafford and Dorothy (Davis) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., was born in Worcester, August 17, 1820, and died tliere January 15, 1909,

aged 88 years, 4 months, 29 days.

He married in Worcester, Mass., November 7, 1842 [Nov. 10 T. R.], Eliza

Flagg, daughter of Benjamin and Julia (Holbrook) Flagg of Worcester, Mass.

She was born in Worcester, Mass., May 3, 1821, and died lietween March, 1909,

and March, 1911, having been an invalid for several years.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Worcester, Mass., where two children were

born to them.
CHILDREN.

5947a. i. Lizzieanna', b. Oct. 13, 1851 ; d. Jan. 14, 1856.

5948. ii. Benjamin STAF^OI!D^ b. Oct. 14, 1853 ; unm. ; resided with his parents at

the homestead in Worcester, Mass., No. 1125 Pleasant St. He is an archi-

tect. Office in Worcester. What Mr. Newton writes is so interesting I

copy verbatim from his letter: "I am a bachelor living on a farm; which
has been in our family over 100 years. My Great Grandfather [Phineas

Flagg'] and Grandfather [Benjamin Flagg'] on Mother's side, having kept

it as an Inn, sign of the rising sun—" "My home is about oitc mile from
where my Grandfather, Guy Stafford Newton, lived in Worcester, and died

there, and about two miles from where he commenced keeping ho.use in the

town of Leicester ; both places the same houses are in use today and are

quite familiar to me. A farm adjoining the place where Grandfather died,

was the one occupied by my father's sister Isabella, who married Leonard
Eddy. The Newtons were Quakers, and they lie buried in what is called

'Mulbury Grove,' very near where they first kept house in Leicester."

George Newton" and Eliza Flagg "were married in what had been the iar

room—then used as the parlor." "I have the old family bible of the

Newtons, and the record is in Guy S. Newton's" own hand—the marriage
is given as 2m 23d. 1812."

5528. JAMES NEWTON' (Guy S.^ Hezekiah^ HezekiahS Isaac^ DanieP,

Richard'), son of Guy Stafford and Dorothy (Davis) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., was bom in Worcester, January 29, 1825. He died March 16, 1879,

aged 54.

Ho married. November 25, 1850, Elizabeth Slade Anthony, daughter of [per-

haps she is the Elizabeth Southgate Anthony, dau. of Joseph and Rebecca (Earle)

Anthony of Paxton and Leicestei", born at Leicester, September 15, 1823. These

parents Ijad nine children in Leicester.]

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived at Fall River, Mass., at some time.

CmLPREN.

5949.

5950.
5051. t

Mauianna', b. Jan. 3, 18.")8.

PiiEBE Elizabeth', b. Sept. 21, 1859.

James Edward", b. Dec. 3, 18G(5.
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5530. WILLIAM STAFFORD NEWTON" (Guy S.«, HezekIah^ Hezekiall^

Isaac^ Daniel-, Eicliard^, son of Guy Stafford, and Dorothy (Davis) Newton

of Leicester and Worcester, Mass., was born at Worcester, August 16, 1828, and

died December 27, 1905, aged 77.

He married, February 24, 1853, Eachel J. Geil, born October 26, 1836, died

August 3, 1906.

Mr. Newton removed to the West and settled at Pine Island, Goodhue County,

Minn.
CHILDREN.

5952. i. GuT^ b. Nov. 27, 1853 ; d. Nov. 27, 1853.

5953. ii. Chestek', b. Jan. 2, 1855 : d. Jan. 2, 1855.

5954. iii. Willakd S.', b. Jan. 11, 1856 ; d. Sept. 6, 1883.

5955. iv. LiLUAN D.», b. Nov. 15, 1857; m. Sept. 25, 1878, John D. Baldwin.

Children are

:

5965. 1. ^Yilliam Dale' Baldwin, b. Sept. 11, 1879 ; was shipwrecked off Alaska and

d. April 10, 1898.

5966. 2. Florence Marion' Baldwin, b. July 31, 1881 ; d. Aug. 24, 1882.

5967. 3. Ernest E? Baldicin. b. Oct. 7, 1883.

5968. 4. Curtis Newton' Baldwin, b. June 22, 1886.

5969. 5. Rachel J.' Baldwin, b. Nov. 14, 1891; d. Nov. 14, 1891.

5956. V. Claeeice I.', b. Sept. IS. 1859 ; d. Feb. 11, 1865.

5957. vi. Myetie L.», b. Dec. 15. 1861 ; d. Sept. 7, 1863.

5958. vii. JIarian L.^ b. Oct. 11, 1863 ; d. Sept. 6, 1905, aged 42 ; m., June 28, 1892,

Thomas VanDolah. Child

:

5958a. 1. Florence' VanDolah, b. April 16, 1894.

5959. viii. Amos I.*, b. Aug. 21, 1865 ; d. April 25, 1866.

5960. ix. Rot Thue.», b. Sept. 27, 1870 ; was living in 1907.

5961. X. Elizabeth A.', b. Sept. 11, 1871 ; a trained nurse ; was in the practice of

her profession, residing in 1911 at No. 1700 Steiner St., San Francisco,

Calif. ; unm.
5962. xi. Florence 1.\ b. Aug. 9, 1872 ; d. April 19, 1888.
596.3. xii. Cael A.», b. Feb. 24, 1876 ; living in 1907.

5904. xiii. John Winthrop', b. Feb. 12, 1878; living in 1907.

5544. WILLIAM HOEACE NEWTON', JR. (William H.^ Hezekiah^ Heze-
kiah*, Isaac-'', Daniel", EicharcU), son of William Horace and Isabella (Davis)

Newton of Eutland and North Brookfield, Mass., was born at Eutland, October

29, 1828, and died at North Brookfield, May 10, 1863, aged 35.

He married at North Brookfield. April 29, 1852, Lydia P. Dewing of that

place. [Perhaps she was daughter of John F. and Eunice B. Dewing of Brook-

field and North Brookfield.] She was living May 15, 1863.

Mr. Newton resided in North Brookfield. Five children are mentioned in the

history of that town. From the abstract of the administration of his estate

—

given below—it would seem that all except one had died before he died—the

youngest not born when the mother was appointed administratrix. He had
not made a will, and the Court appointed.

1863. William H. Newton, North Brookfield. 43465 A.

Died May 10, 1863.

List of heirs as follows.

Lydia P. Newton wife.

Lizzie B. Newton daughter.

Bond of Lydia P. Newton appointed administratrix May 15, 1863.
$5000.

John F. Dewing ) „ i-

John B. Dewing r"^^'""^-
Widow'.s allowance.

Affidavit filed.

Inventory.
Personal Estate $2087.80.
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John Fiske Dewing, son of Solomon and Lydia (Pickard) Dewing of Brookfield,

Mass., born there 1795, m. Eunice B. . They had a son. John Bush, b. 1827, who d.

aged 5 mos. Another, John Bush Dewing, b. 1838, was probably the one mentioned as

sureties, father and son, and, also, probably father and brother of Lydia P. Newton.

CHILDREN.

5970. i. George BIGGS^ b. JIarch 10, 1853 ; d. June 28, 1854.

5971. ii. Lizzie Bemis*. b. April 18, 1S55 : only child mentioned as heir to her father's

estate, in 18(53 ; m. Sept. 15, 1874, Frederick D. BufSngton of Ware, Mass.
5971a. iii. Ellex MARIA^ b. ; d. May 28, 1858.

5972. iv. WILLIAM^ b. : d. JIarch 6, 1860.

5973. V. William Horace*, b. May 21, 1863 ; posthumous.

5545. HORATIO DANFORTH NEWTON' (Willard^ Nathan B.^ Heze-

kiah*, Isaac^, Daniel", Eiehard^), son of Col. Willard and Phebe (Emerson)

Newton of Eoyalston, Mass., was bom there October 5, 1812, and died there

March 9, 1888.

He married at Eoyalston. November 25, 1851, Annette Greenleaf Perkins, aged

18, youngest daughter of Rev. Ebenezer and Amelia (Parish) Perkins of Eoyal-

ston, where she was bom April 29, 1832. She died there at the birth of her

youngest child, July 10, 1868.

Horatio D. Newton was given a good education (not a college course), and

taught school in Massachusetts and in Kentucky. He went down to New
Orleans for awhile and finally returned to Eoyalston, where he married late in

life, and lived the rest of his life. He took charge of his father's farm, where

he died.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were leading singers in the old-fashioned church choir.

Children were born at Eoyalston.

CHILDREN.

5974. ti. Willard HAZEN^ b. Oct. 18, 1857 ; m. Stella Viola Partridge.

5975. ii. Edenezer Perkins*, b. Aug. 18. 1859 ; unm. : a farmer in Eoyalston on the

farm of his grandfather Newton, who willed it to him when he was a

child, and where he has always resided. The farm and buildings are

large and well kept. He lives alone, and usually has a good housekeeper.

From an illness in childhood, he has always been lame.

5976. tiii. Horatio Standisii", b. May 11, 1860; m. Mary Ellinor Russell.

5077. iv. Annette Greenleaf*, b. June 25, 1868. Her mother dying at her birth,

she was taken by her mothers brother, Joseph Perkins of Fitchburg, and
her name changed from Newton to Perkins. She m. June 11, 1806, Charles
L. JIavue, railway superintendent. They reside at Island Pond, Vt.

Child

:

1. Joseph Ford" Maync, b. July 19, 1897, at Fitchburg, Mass.

5547. PEOF. GEOEGE BEIGHAil NEWTON" (Wilhlrd^ Nathan B.^

Hezekiah'', Isaac", Daniel-, Eiehard'), sou of Col. Willard and Phebe (Emer-
son) Newton of Eoyalston, Mass., was born there December 1, 1816. He died

in Marshall, Mo., November 11, 1892,' aged 76.

Ho married in Marshall, Mo., April 1, 1846, Louisa Newton Haven [daughter

of Ira Haven (b. March 19, 1787) and his wife Jemima (Ward) Haven (June
7, 1789)], born at Dumnierston, Vt, May 7, 1824; died at Pettis County, Mo.,

March 11, 1867, aged 43.

George Brigbam Newton was an educator and teacher. He was graduated

from Yale College in the Class of 1843. He settled first in Kentucky, and
taught mathematics in Masonic College, La Grange. Ky. ; aftenvards moved to

Louisville, Ky., where he taught a preparatory school for young men from 1847

to 1855.
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At the instance of a large colony of wealthy Kentuckians who had emigrated

to Missouri, he left Louisville, Ky. aud followed them to Georgetown, Pettis

County, Mo., where he established a school for young men.

In 1867 he became president of Forest Grove Institute at Georgetown, Mo.,

where he taught Latin, Greek and higher mathematics.

In 1870 he organized the Marshall Seminary at Marshall, Mo., where he taught

until a few years before his death. About 1856 he moved onto a farm which

he had bought about fifteen miles north of Sedalia, Mo., where the younger

children were born and where his wife died.

His children were born as follows: the second at Eoyalston, Mass., the first,

third, fourth, fifth at Louisville, Ky., and all of the others on the farm in Pettis

County, Mo., fifteen miles north of Sedalia.

CHILDBEN.

5977a. i. JuUA Stewart', b. Feb. 11, 1S17; m. at Marshall, Mo., Nov. 19, 1872,

Samuel Davis, elected judge in 1900 of the Fifteenth Judicial District in

Marshall. Mo., where he studied and practiced law. He was b. on a farm

near Marshall, Mo., April 17. 1847. son of Jesse Davis, county clerk of

Saline County, Mo., and his wife, Lavinia (Jarboe) Davis. They reside

at Marshall, Mo., and have four children :

5987. 1. Louise Haven" Davis, b. April 15, 1874; d. Oct. 8, 1875.

5988. 2. Jessie" Davis, b. Sept. 28, 1875; d. July 27, 1876.

5989. 3. George Seicton' Davis, b. Nov. 26, 1876 ; a lawyer in Macon, Mo. ; unm.

(1908).
5990. 4. Julia Sheliorii" Davis, b. May 13, 1878 ; d. Feb. —, 1879.

5978. ii. Mart Phebe', b. July 27, 1849, in Royalston, Mass. ; d. Aug. 17, 1849, aged

21 days.

5979. iii. Mary Gertrude', b. Jlay 20, 1850 ; unm. ; resides at Marshall, Mo.
5980. iv. Fanme Louise", b. Nov. 6, 1852; m. July 9, 1890, William Ferdinand

Redman, mine owner; son of James Blair and Margaret (Gallatin) Red-
man. They reside in Marshall, Mo., and have one child

:

5991. 1. James Xeu-ton" Redman, b. April 24, 1891.

5981. V. George Wlllaed', b. April 8, 18.55 ; d. June 14, 1855.

5982. tvi. George Willard*. b. Aug. 0, 1856 ; m. Feb. 15, 1905, Pattie Page.

5983. vii. Susie Jones', b. Dec. 2, 1858; unm.; resides at Marshall, Mo.
5084. viii. Leslie Marmaduke', b. April 15, 1861 ; unm. ; resides at Marshall, Mo.

;

implement clerk.

5985. fix. Charles Daxa», b. Feb. 12. 1864; m. Nora Page.

5986. X. Freddie Ha\-ej*», b. Nov. 17, 1866 ; d. Sept. 17, 1867.

5552. GEORGE BRIGHAM NEWTON' (Hezekiah^ Nathan B.=, Hezekiah^
Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^, son of Hezekiah and Eliza (Lewis) Newton of Bos-

ton and Royalston, Mass., was born at Boston, March 17, 1823, and died at

Marblehead, Mass., January 12, 1897.

He married at Marblehead, February 26, 1853, Jane Stone, daughter of John
and Nancy Stanley (Newton) Stone of Marblehead, Mass., where she was born

October 4, 1824, and where she died July 11, 1876.

Mr. Newton was engaged in the shoe business in Marblehead, where he resided

and where his only child was born.

CHILD.

5992. i. Mary Eliza*, b. May 9, 1853 ; m. Dec. 3, 1879, Benjamin Dennis, who was b.

at Marblehead, Feb. 16, 1851. They were living at Marblehead in 1909.
One child

:

5993. 1. George Newton' Dennis, b. Jan. 31, 1881, at Marblehead. In 1909 he was
a clerk in Boston, residing in Marblehead ; unm.

5563. CHARLES HOMER NEWTON' (Elmer«, Nathan B.', IlezekiahS
Isaac', DanieP, Richard*), son of Deacon Elmer and Adaline (Estabrook) New-
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ton of Royalston, Mass., was born there May 13, 1S2S, and died at Fitcliburg,

Mass., March 12, 1905.

He married at Holden, Mass., August 2, 1S55, Harriet Meade, daughter of

Edwin and Harriet (Wlieelock) Meade of Holden, where she was bom October

31, 1833. She died at Fitchburg, Mass., April 11, 18S6. Three children.

He married (2) August 14, 1889, Adele Estabrook of Fitchburg, Mass., daugh-

ter of Samuel and Lucinda W. (Hayward) Estabrook* of Ashby, Mass., where
she was born November 3, 1856. She was living in 1909 at Fitchburg. Three
children.

Mr. Newton resided with his first wife in Royalston, where he was engaged
in the manufacture of palm-leaf hats. Their three children were bom there.

In 1865 and for several years thereafter he was Town Treasurer of Royalston.

In 1870 he removed to Fitchburg, Mass., where he was the treasurer and book-

keeper of the "Beoli ilills" for twenty-three years. His last three children were

born at Fitchburg.

CHILDKEN BY FIRST WIFE.

5994. ti. Charles Meade', b. June 20, 1856; m. Ella Fiench Brown.
5995. ii. Homer E.stabeook', b. May 10, 1S60; d. June 5, 1876.

599G. iii. Lewellyn', b. July 20, 1865 ; d. March 21, 1871.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

5997. iv. Ruth Estabrook', b. Feb. 23, 1891.

5998. V. Doris Stewart", b. Jan. 11, 1894.

5999. vi. PniNEHAs Stewart', b. March 7, 1896.

5566. EDWARD ELMER NEWTON' (Elmer«, Nathan B.=, Hezekiah*,

Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Deacon Elmer and Adaline (Estabrook) New-
ton of Royalston, Mass., was born there, February 5, 1841, and died there March
7, 1887.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., March 9, 1875, Martha Cole, born at West-
moreland, N. H., August 24, 1846 ; living in 1909.

Mr. Newton, in 1909, was living in Winchenden, Mass.

CHILD.

GOOO. i. Anna Elizabeth', b. Sept. 18, 1887; was living in lOOS at Winchenden,
Mass. ; num.

5584. MARTIN L. NEWTON' (Calvin«, Luther^ Setli*, Isaac', Daniel-,

Richard'), son of Calvin and Sally (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, N. II.,

was born there July 21, 1820; was living in Troy, N. H., in 1881.

He married, February 14, 1845, Mary Ann Crombie of Hancock, N. II. She
died April 12, 1847. One child.

He married (2) May 14, 1848, Sarah M. Strong, daughter of Richard and
Sally ( ) Strong of Dublin, N. II., where she was born November 19, 1823.

She died . Two children.

Martin L. Newton settled on the home farm of his father and grandfather in

Marlborough, N. II., where he resided until 1870 when he removed to Troy, N. H.,

where he was living in 1881.

• RST.4UR0OK. For previous pconernlions see note to James K. Newton.
Bknjamin Estabkook* (.Tospph", ,Iosepli=, Rev. Joseph'), a brother of Capt. Ebenezer' Esta-

brook of Ilolden, b. 1729; <1. 18o:i; m. 1757, Hannah Huiibaud ; resided In Lexington, Mass.
Hond records six clilldren. The family give another son :

Nathan EsTABUOOK^ l)a|)t. May 10, 1771; ; who ni. Sarah Smith and had a son :

Samuel Estabrook", b. Se[il. 1!). l.SLIl; wlio m, Nov. 2S, 184.5, Lucinda Haywaku. They
lived in Ashby, Mass., and bad a diuifc'hlcr, Allele'', who m. Chuilcs Ilomcr Netvton.
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0001. i. Hiram C, b. Dec. 8, 1845. In 1881 he was unmarried and living in Troy,
N. H. He was piiblislier of The Home Companion, a literary paper which
he started April, 1872.

G002. ii. JE^r^:IE^ b. Sept. 3, 1855 ; living in 1881 ; unm.
C003. tiii. Ora W.«, b. July 22, 185T ; m. Louie E. Leader.

5596. HON. THOMAS LEAE.NED NEWTON' (Amos^ Simeoll^ SethS
Isaac', Daniel-, EichardO, son of Amos and Lydia (Learned) Newton of Hollis-

ton and Templeton, Mass., was born at Templeton, Jvdy 27, 1827.

He married in Hanover, N. H., October 29, 1854, Harriet A. Childs, daughter
of Alden and Betsey (Atherton) Childs of Hanover, N. H., where she was bom
August 9, 1833.

Hon. Thomas L. Newton was one of the pioneers of Dodge County, Wis. In
1912 he writes : "I left Templeton in the early fifties." And, "I came west about
sixty years ago." This would be in about 1852. He went to Beaver Dam, Wis.,

when it was a small settlement, where he has made his home till the present time.

He conducted the largest store in the city for many years. He has now retired

from active business, although he continues to be one of the directors of the

First National Bank of Beaver Dam. He has always been a large holder of

real estate in that and surrounding towns. He has been a successful raiser of

fine-bred horses, and is considered one of the best judges of animals in the state.

He was one of tlie founders of the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society and its

Secretary 1887-1890; and President of the Wisconsin State Board of Agricul-

ture, 1899.

Mr. Newton and his wife were both living in 1913 at Beaver Dam, Wis. Their

three children were born at Beaver Dam, Wis.

CHILDREN.

6004. ti. Theodore Learned*, b. ; m. Trinse Hilder-Ovant.
G005. ii. Fred .T.«, b. ; d. , 1S82.

COOG. iii. Metta", b. ; m. Dec. — , 1898, B. S. Barber. They had three children,

and she died , 190G. Her children were :

6007. 1. Bert TSlewton" Barler, b. Sept. 14, 1899.

6008. 2. Marcus Childs' Barher, b. Dec. 28, 1900.

G009. • 3. John Lynn' Barker, b. Oct. 2, 1903.

5597. EDWIN NEWTON' (Amos«, Simeon^, Setli*, Isaac^ DanieP, Rich-

ard^), son of Amos and Lydia (Learned) Newton of Holliston and Templeton,
Mass., was born at Templeton, twin with his sister Emily A., January 15, 1830,

and died at Southern Pines, N. C, May 10, 1910.

He married at Lisbon, N. H., "in the Fall of 1873," Emma McKean of that

place, daughter of Ebenezer Eaton and Hannah Clark (Merrill) McKean of

Landaff, N. H., where she was born August 12, 1848. She died at Worcester,

Mass., October 30, 1882.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. He lived several years in Lisbon, N. H., where his

son was born, and removed from there in 1890 to Southern Pines, N. C, where
he continued his business of farming. For a time he was in Carthage, Mo.

ciiiLn.

COIO. ti. Scott Rockwood', b. March 14, 1877 ; m. Mary Katherine Shaw.

5622. EEV. DAEHJS AUGUSTINE NEWTON' (Darius", Seth^, Seth*,

Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Darius and Harriet Augusta (Fay) Nevrton

of Southborough and Westborough, Mass., was born at Westborough, October 1,

1855.

40
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He married at Westborough, Mass., August 2, 1882, Marion Chandler Stone,

daughter of Bela and Martha F. (Chandler) Stone* of Sturbridge, Mass., where
she was born April 14, 1858.

Mr. Xewton was graduated from Amherst College, 1879 ; from Andover Theo-

logical Seminary in 1882; was ordained pastor of the First Congregational

Church at Lancaster, Mass. ; before 1907 and years after, was pastor of the

First Congregational Church at Winchester, Mass. ; in December, 1911, is men-
tioned as "of Reading," Mass.

CHILDREN.

GOll. i. Hattie Marion', b. June 28, 1883, at Westborough, Mass. : d. at Winchester,

Mass., Sept. 22. 1800.

G012. ii. Howard Augustine*, b. Jan. 2, ISSo, at Stoneham, Mass. ; was graduated
from Amherst College. 1906, m<igna cum laudc. He was a member of

Phi Beta Kappa. In 1908 he was a teacher of modern languages in the

Mitchell Military School for Boys, at Billerica. Mass.
001.3. iii. Christine Marion', b. Dec. 20. 1890.

GOl-1. iv. Francis Chandler', b. June ,30, 1803.

(;015. V. Harlan Fay', b. Feb. 8, 1895.

5625. SAMUEL W. NEWTON' (Nahum«, Jonathan^ Nahum*, Ephraim^,

Daniel-, Richard^), son of Nahum and Martha (Bellows) Newton of Shrews-

bury, was probably born there about 1797 ; and died there , 1880.

"He married (1) a daughter of Jonas Baker:}: of Boylston." [I do not find

it.] He married (2) (int. in Shrewsbury April 12, 1837), Lydia Lurana Fair-

bank Johnson, then of Spring-field, Mass., daughter of Eleazer and Sally (Fair-

bank) Johnsong of West Boylston (and perhaps Sterling, iMass., where she is

recorded at death to have been born). She was born at West Boylston, Juiie 7,

1812, and died at Shrewsbury, January 18, 1846, aged 33 years, 7 months, 11

days. Puerperal fever. One child.

He married (3) (int. in Shrewsbury April 26, 1846), Mrs. Abigail H. (Bart-

lettll) Smith, widow of Stillman Smith (2d wf.) of Shrewsbury (by whom she

had one child, Lorana Ann Smith, b. April 23, 1835), and daughter of Jotham

and Catherine (Rice) Bartlett of Northborough and Shrewsbury, born- .

Stilhnan Smith died May 14, 1839.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. The following children were bom there.

He died without a will. The settlement of his estate was administered in 1880.

Case in Probate Court, No. 43,396.

CHILDREN.

i. '. son, b. Nov. 12, 18.38 ; d. Nov. 16, 1838.

0016. ii. Waldo Whitney' (twin), b. Dec. 15, 1845; was living in 1906 at Shrews-

bury, Mass. ; Clues Street.

0017. iii. Walter Johnson' (twin), b. Dec. 15, 1845; living in 18G5.

• Bei.a Stone was the son of Chester Stone and wife Nanct -^'inton of Cornish, \t., whose

m. Int. is of record at Sturbridge, Mass., Aug. 14, 1818.

t .ToNAS Hakek of Sterling and Sally Johnson of West Boylston. int. Nov. 10, I.SIO, may be

her parents.
§ Eleazer Johnson and Sally Fairbank, m. at West Boyiston, Dec. 20. ISIO. Tliey had

tliere Cynthia Ann, b. Kob. 13, 1811 ; Ludia Lurana Fail-bank, b. Jtine 7, 1812. Nothing further

of them there.

II
Jotham BARTLETrf^ (.^ntipas'). h. 1700, at Northborough; d. Shrewsbur.v, 1835; rem. to

Shrewsbury, about 182."). having previously lived in Marlboiougli and Northborough ; m. 1800.

Cathekink Rice (dan. Thomas). Thoy had nine children. One was Abipail H., b. between
1«00 and 1815.
Antipas BartlivTT' (Jotham'i. h. 17IC. : d. 1817: m. I;ois ; res. Northtiorough.

Jotham BAim.in-i-'' (Daniel-i, h. 1717: m. 1744. Mikiam IIuw ; res. Westborough and
Nortlil)orough.

Daniel Barti.ett^ (IIenuV, li. 1(!(!L': from Walos. Eng.). h. IfiOl ; d. 1704; m. Martha
How.
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5627. NAHTM NEWTON" (Nahum^ Jonathan^ NallUIIl^ Ephraim^ Dan-
ieP, Richard'), son of Nalium and Martha (Bellows) Newton of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was born about 1802. I suppose he is the Nahum Newton of Shrewsbury
who died February 4, 1866, as noted in the Bigelow Genealogy, page 164.

He married at Bellingham, Mass., April 20, 1831, Adaline Johnson, daughter
of Clark and Patty (Goulding) Johnson* of Worcester, Mass., where she was
born August 18, 1807. She died September 28, 1838, probably in Ohio. She had
one child that was born and died at Shrewsbury, Mass.. and it is stated the

family moved to Ohio. There she had at least one other child.

Nahum Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., who died February 4, 1866, married
Angelina Bigelow, daughter of Nathan and Prudence (Hathaway) Bigelow of

Spencer, Mass., where she was bom August 14, 1825. She died at Bloomfield,

Ohio, July 27, 1870. I suppose this to be a second marriage of Nahum Newton.'

CIIILnREN.

6018. i. Eric .Tudson", b. May 13. 1&32 : d. Aug. 29, 1833.

0019. ii. Edward C.^ b. , IS—; lived at Columbu.s, Ohio.

5646. CHARLES AUSTIN NEWTON' (Isaac", Jonathan^ Nahum*, Eph-
raim', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Isaac and Sarah (Nelson) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Mass., was born there November 24, 1807, and died .

He married at Shrewsbury, April 2, 1833, Mary Ann Stearns, daughter of

Stephen and Martha (Stratton) Stearns of Shrewsbury, where she was bom
December 31, 1808. She died .

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury, where his two children were born.

CniLDREN.

C020. i. Sarah Elizabeth', b. May 10, 1834 ; was living in Shrewsbury in 1907 ; m.
Luther Nelson, who "died long ago." They had two sons and four
daughters. One dau. is

6021. 1. Man/ (Mrs.) Hastings; P. O. address, Shrew.sbury, R. D.
6022. ii. Su.SAN Elvira', b. Dec. 26, 1S41 ; was a widow in 1907 living on Grafton St.,

Shrewsbury, Mass. She m. Winchester, who died . Children

:

6023. 1. Ralph' Winchester, b. .

6024. 2. Clara' Winchester, b. ; m. Clorn Putnam.

5648. CHESTER VERNON NEWTON' (Isaac^ Jonathan'-, Nahum*, Eph-
raim^, DanieP, Richard'), son of Isaac and Sarah (Nelson) Newton of Shrews-
bury, Mass., was bom there April 2, 1812, and died there .

He married at Shrewsbury, May 10, 1837, Harriet Newell Maynard, daughter
of Daniel, Jr., and Zelinda or Malinda (Allen) Maynard:}: of Shrewsbury, where
she was born December 27, 1814. She died .

• The Johnson pedigree is from Solomon Johnson' of Sudbury, Mass., 16.'59, wt. Elinok ;

and runs through his son Solomon^, b. about 1627 ; Caleb', b. 1658 ; Solomon*, b. 1690

;

DANIEL^ bapt. 1725 ; a soldier of the Revolution ; Clark", b. 1768 ; d. 1824 ; Adaline', b.

1807 ; m. Nahum Newton'.
} Moses May.naed (prob. desc. of .Tohn> of Sudbury, 16.38. but not traced) of Sudbury ; m.

1724, Lois Stone of Framingham ; res. Sudbury, and had there seven children. One was
Samuel Maynard, b. 1726 ; m. 1750, Sarah Noves of Sudbui-y ; moved to Shrewsbury, and

died there in 1755. Three children. Widow m. (2) 1760, Enoch Kingsley of Windsor, Conn.
Oldest child was :

Daniel Maynard, b. 1750 : d. 1834 : res. Shrewsbury, on homestead of his father ; m.. 1776,
Hannah Harrington, dau. of Samuel of Worcester. She d. In 1838, aged 81. Ten children.
The sixth was

Daniel Maynard. Jr., b. 1789 ; m. 1810 Zelinda (also Malinda) Allen, dau. of Samuel,
Jr., of Northborough. They had in Shrewsbury eleven children. The third was Harriet
Neicell, b. 1814 ; m. Chester Vernon Newton.

See notes to Josiah Newton' (.Moses^) and Daniel Newton" (Solomon^) for early generations
of Maynard.
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Mr. Newton resided in the south part of Shrewsbury, on the farm that was
the homestead of his great-grandfather, Xahum Newton*, one of the pioneer

settlers of tlie town. His only son was born there. The old home has been

sold (before 1907), and the family has remo'^'ed to a house in the center of the

town.

CiriLD.

6025. ti. Walter ToRRY^ b. Nov. 25, ISiS ; m. Anna of Nova Scotia.

5659. HARRISON NEWTON' (Daua^ Jonathan-', Nahum*, Ephraim^, Dan-
iel-, Richard^), son of Dana, 2d, and Miriam (Smith) Newton of Shrewsbury

and Barre, Mass., was bom about 1803 or 1804, or thereabout, and died ,

1855.

He married (int. in Barre, March 7, 1827 [1829 T. R.] Eliza How Dennis,

daughter of Ebenezer Rice and Keziah (Holland) Dennis* of Barre, Mass., where

she was born November 4, 1807, died . She was eighth in descent from

Richard Ne\vton.i See below.

Mr. Newton was "of Barre" before his marriage and continued to dwell there

the rest of his life. His children were bom there. He died intestate and his

estate was settled by an administrator. The case in Probate Court is designated

:

"1855. Newton, Hamson, Barre, Adm., No. 43192."

CHILDREN.

G02n. i. Caroline Miranda', b. Nov. 11, 182T.

0027. ii. Charles Elliott', b. Oct. 25, 1829 ; d. April 22, 1832.

6028. iii. Harriet Emeline*, b. June 10, 1833; d. Ang. 22, 1837.

6029. iv. Charles Elliott', b. April 17. 1835.

6030. V. Harriet Lydia', b. June 13, 1830.

6031. vi. Mary Eliza', b. Oct. 1.5, 1842 : d. Oct. 0, 1&19.

6032. vii. Lewis Dennis', b. Feb. 8, 1847.

5660. COURTLAND NEWTON' (Dana", Jonathan-', Nahum*, Ephraim^
Daniel-, Richard^), son of Dana, 2d, and Miriam (Smith) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Barre and , was born about 1805, more or less, and died at Worcester.

He maiTied at Millbury, Mass., June 14, 1832, Pannela Brooks Hinds, daugh-

ter of John and Sally (Bixby) Hinds of Sutton and Millbury, Mass. She was

bom at Millbury, December 24, 1809; baptized at Sutton, April 22, 1810, and

died .

Mr. Newton, at marriage, was "of Slirewsbury," and they had a daughter

born there that died young; no record of it.

CHILDREN.

i. ', dau., b. , at Shrewsbur.v ; d. y.

Louisa Jane", b. Mai-ch W, 1844; was livins in 1907

5687. ANDREW JACKSON NEWTON' (Jonathan", Jonathan', Nahum*,
Ephraim', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Jonathan and Anna (Knowlton) Newton
of Shrewsbury, Mass., -was bom there October 9, 1815, and died at West Boyl-

ston, Mass., , 1889, aged 74.

* EBENF.ZF.tt UicE" DENNIS, b. 1789. In Ilnrre, son of Thomas Dennis and w(. Dorothy" Rice,

dau. of Ebenezuri' Kick, son of Simon Itlce' and \vf, Grace Newton', dau. of John' (John^,

Ilichard'). Thomas Dennis, d. ISno, aged 47; h. 1702. Ills wife, Dorothy Rice, d. 1827.

aged CO. Three children.
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He married Martha Ann Bigelow, daughter of Dennis and Cynthia (Fletcher)

Bigelow* of West Boylston, where she was born January 3, 1825, and where she

was living in 1907.

Mr. Newton lived for several years after marriage in Marlborough, Mass.

;

three children were born there. Sometime before 1852 the family removed to

West Boylston, where the last three children were born, and where he died.

CHrLDREN.

6034. i. Allen G." (twin1, b. [.Tune 16, 1845]; d. at Marlborough, Dec. 14, 1845,

aged 5 mos.. 29 dys. : consumption.

6035. ii. Ella Janette' (twin), b. June 16, 1845.

603G. iii. Edward Andrew', b. Aug. 27, 1847 ; prob. d. young.

6037. iv. Lorenzo C.», b. Aug. 7, 1852 ; d. July 20, 1873, aged 21.

6038. V. Edward A.\ b. Nov. 5, 1853 ; was living in Boylston, 1907.

6039. vi. Hesian B.*, b. Dec. 12, 1855 ; d. March 5. 1871 aged 15.

5712. HENRY PHILLIPS NEWTON^ (George^ Peter', Peter*, Abraham^
Daniel-, Eichard^, son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton of

Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, lU., was bom at Templeton, November 14, 1829,

and died at Boston, Mass., October 25, 1886, aged 57.

He married at Boston, Mass., July 9, 1854, Lucinda Severy, daughter of

Archibald and Olive (Holman) Severy$ of Sutton, Mass., and East Dixfield,

Maine. She was born at East Dixiield, Maine, November 24, 1831, and was liv-

ing, in 1907, at No. 84 Myrtle Street, Boston, Mass., his widow.

Mr. Newton was a produce merchant in Boston, where his children were bom
and the family resided.

CHILDREN.

6040. i. LiLLA Eva», b. Sept. 9, 1855 ; d. Oct. 4, 1856.

6041. ii. OLn-E Maria', b. Jan. 30, 1860; m. in Boston, July 27, 1882, Barnabas B.

Platner, who was b. at Cherry Valley, N. Y. They were living in 1907

in Buffalo, N. T., their home city, where they had four children

:

6044. 1. IreiKf Plainer, b. May 29, 1884.

6045. 2. Louise' Platner. h. March 22, 1888.

6046. 3. Henry Newton' Plainer, b. April 22, 1895.

6047. 4. Jennie Lueinda' Platner. b. Sept. 12, 1899.

6042. iii. LuciA Viola', b. Feb. 18, 1862; d. Jan. 20, 1863.

6043. iv. George Henry', b. Aug. 30, 1867; was living in Boston, where he was em-
ployed as clerk in 1907. He m. there, April 29, 1897, Helen V. Thomas,
who was born in Boston.

5713. PETER AUGUSTINE NEWTON' (George", Peter', Peter*, Abra-

ham^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton
of Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was born at Templeton, May 10, 1831,

and died at Chicago, 111., November 18, 1905, aged 74. Burial at Graceland

Cemetery, Chicago, HI.

He married at Chicago, 111., September 2, 1857, Charlotte Elizabeth Castle,

daughter of Stephen Vickery and Sophia (Earl) Castle of Westfield, Vt., where

she was bom December 23, 1833. She died in Chicago, 111., December 23, 1868,

aged 35. Three children.

•Dennis Bigelow° (Abel=, Amariah'', Samuel^ SamuoP, Johni of Watertown), b. 1779.

Abel Bigelow, b. 1755 ; d. 1821 ; m. in 1778, Martha Bigelow" (Joseph^ Jr., Joseph",

John', SamueF, John').
The first four generations in Watertown, the others in Marlborough. Boylston and West

Boylston.

t Archibald Severy (s. of Jacob), b. Jan. 22, 1773. at Sutton; m. there Feb. 17. 1805,
Olive Holm.vx, dau. of Solomon and Sarah Holman of Petersham, where she was b. Nov. 11,

1784. They removed to East Dixfield, Maine. Iler sister, Judith Holman, m. in 1793. Moody
Severy, brother of Archibald. The parents of Archibald were ;

Jacob Severy m. Abigail ; lived in Sutton, where they had twelve children.
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He married (2) at Chicago, 111., October 27. 1870, a sister of his first wife,

Jennette Euronah Castle, bom at AA'estficld, Vt., October 1, 1843. She was
living, his widow, in 1906, at No. 712 East Forty-fifth Street, Chicago, 111. Three

children.

Mr. Newton, a young man, came to Chicago, 111., in 1856, and founded there

a milk business, which since his death has been continued and carried on by

his son. He w'as for many years a prominent member of the Milk Dealers'

Association. His home was at No. 4500 Prairie Avenue, Chicago, 111., where he

died. His children were all born in Chicago, 111.

6048. i. Henrietta', b. Sept. 23, 1861 : d. . 1868.

6049. ii. Agnes Isadore', b. .Ian. 18, 1863; m. William Vallins. They were living in

1906 at St. raul, Minn. Child :

6050. 1. Harry Xcirton' Vallins. b. , 1882.

6051. tiii. Leslie Castle% b. March 2. 1806 ; m. Elizabeth Stafford.

6051a. iv. Charlotte Elizabeth', b. Dec. 9, 1871 ; m. at Chicago, III., Oct. 22, 1894,

Timothy H. Ingwersen. son of Henry and Margaretta ( ) Ingwersen

of Lyons, Iowa, and Chicago, 111. He was born at Bryant. Iowa. They
were living in 1006 on Prairie Ave., Chicago, 111., "in the next house to

mine" (her mother's). Their children are

:

G054. 1. Henry Neicton' Ingwersen, b. .Tuly 19, 1806.

6055. 2. Jennette' Inqwcrsen, b. April 30. 1808.

6056. 3. PMHp Aiiqustinc' Ingiccrscn, b. Nov. 16, 1899.

6057. 4. liiehard Casth' Inytccrscn. b. Aug. 2. 1902.

6058. 5. Charlotte' Inguerscn. b. Jan. 20, 1907.

6052. V. Peter Augu.stine', Jr., b. July 1, 1873 ;
graduated from Cornell University,

Ithaca, N. Y., in 1894 ; in 1906 was living at Joliet, 111., where he was
employed at the United States Steel Mills, assistant superintendent. He
m., Sept. 20, 1899, Clara Edith Calmer, daughter of Michael and Theressa

( ) Calmer of Joliet, 111. No children.

6053. vi. Ralph Henry', b. Jan. 26, 1882 : carried on the milk business founded by

his father ; unm., in 1900 ; residing with his mother.

5714. SAMUEL DEXTER NEWTON' (George", Peter^, Peter^ Abraham^,

DanieP, Eichard^, son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton of

Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was born at Templeton, January 18, 1833,

and died at Chicago, 111., July 28, 1886, aged 53. Heart disease. He died

suddenly while at work.

He married at Chicago, 111., May 16, 1865, Urania Earle Hinkley, daughter

of Oramil and Phebe A. (Earle) Hinkley* of Brandon, Vt., and Eagle, Wis.

She was born at Eagle, Wis., January 24, 1843, and was living, his widow, in 1906,

at No. 5712 Nonnal Avenue, Chicago, 111.

Mr. Newton came to Chicago when a young man and settled there. Occupa-

tion, milk dealer. He was a soldier of the Civil War. Served through the war

in "Taylor's Chicago Battery"—"was three years in the Artillery." He married

after his war service.

CniLUliEN.

0059. i. Etta Hinckley", b. July 4, 1868: m. Aug. — , 1886, William B. Moak, a

lawyer in Chicago, son of William and Hannah (UamsdelU Moakt of

Albany, N. Y., where he was born. Ho came to Chicago when Ihree years

old. They were living in Chicago in 1906. Their children, born there,

wore

:

600.5. 1. Itaymond" Mimk. b. Julv 14. 1887. '
-

6066. 2. Olirr' Maalc. b. Feb, 14, ISSS.

6067. 3. Mildred' M,mk. b. May 2. ISim.

• Obamii, IIinki.ey was l>. at Brandon, Vt., In 1800, and came to Wisconsin In 1840. Phebe
A. Earle was li. at Westford. Vt.. In ISlii.

t William Moak was born at Albany. N. V. Hannah I!AMsm:i,i. was born at Utica, N. Y.
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G068. 4. Gertrude'' Moak, b. Jan. G, 1897.

6069. 5. Marguerite^ Jloak. b. June 2, 1898.

6060. ii. Mortimer Brigham'. b. July 29, 1872 ; d. July 29, 1878.

6061. tiii. Samotl Henkt', b. Feb. 18, 1876 ; m. Etta Wall.

6062. iv. Emily Jenxette*. b. April 14, 1878 ; d. Oct. 23, 1892.

C063. V. George Garfield", b. July 29, 1880: d. Oct. 21, 1883.

6064. vi. Paul Leroy». b. June 9, 1885; a steamfitter ; unm. in 190G ;
residing in

Chicago, 111.

5715. EDWAED FEANKLIN NEWTON' (George", Peter=, Peter^ Abra-

ham^ Daniel-, Richard^), son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigliam) Newton

of Templeton, Mass.. and Chicago, 111, was born at Templeton, February 28, 1835.

He married at Concord, lU., December 3, 1866 or 1867, Adelaide True,

daughter of John S. and Harriet M. (Veril) True of Pittsfield, N. H., and

Concord, 111. She was born at Concord, 111., June 10, 1848. She was living

in 1907.

Mr. Newton went to Chicago, 111., about September 1, 1858, as a young man,

and settled there. He became interested in the business of dairyman and milk-

dealer and has been for some time proprietor of firm of "P. A. Newton and

Brothers Dairy Company," No. 2437 Indiana Ave., Chicago. 111., but had retired

from active service before 1907, while still holding proprietorship. He has been

a member of the First Baptist Church Society for many years. He is a man of

integrity and worth. Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at No. 3291 South Park

Avenue, Chicago, 111. (1907).

Their children were born at Jacksonville, 111.

CHILDREJSr.

6070. i. Harriet Maria', b. Jan. 11, 18G8 ; m. at Roswell, New Mexico, May 15, 1905,

William Edgar Parkhurst, .son of William and Harriet (Butterfield) Park-

hurst of Boston, Mass., where he was born Dec. 4, 1860. He died at

Roswell, N. Mex., June 15, 1905.

6071. ii. Frank Ashton', b. July 31, 1873 ; d. at Chicago, 111., July 21, 1802, aged 19.

5717. GEORGE WILLIAM NEWTON' (George", Peter'', Pefer\ Abraham'.

DanieP, Eichard^), son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton of

Templeton, Mass.. and Chicago, Ilk, was born at Templeton, March 29, 1841,

and died at Chicago, Ilk, January 16, 1889, aged 48.

He married Harriet Augusta Leland, daughter of Moses, Jr., and Sarah

(Brooks) Leland* of Templeton, Mass., where she was born Februaiy 5, 1843

[T. E.]. She was living, his widow, in 1906, at No. 487 West Adams Street,

Chicago, 111.

Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War, serving in the 57th Massachusetts

regiment. Infantry. He man-ied after the close of the war.

CHILDREN.

6072. i. Gertrude', b. , 18— ; m. Fred Newey.
0073. ii. Arthur BR00KS^ b. , 18— : m. Florence Cotton.

6074. iii. Alice', b. , 18— ; unm. in 190G.

• Moses Leland, Sr., of Templeton. m. in Sherborn, 1807. Patience Baecock ; res. Temple-
pleton, and ha.d Leander, 1808; Larkin M. and Win. E. (twins), 1811; Moses, Jr., b. May 4,

1814 : Charles, 181.5 ; Rhoda W., 1817 ; Henrv C, 1820 ; Frederic, 1826 ; George H., 1828.

Moses Leland, .Tr., m. April 20. 1842. in and of Princeton, Sarah Brooks, who had two
children and prob. died, for he m. Lucy , and had another child that d. soon. Children
b. in Templeton were: Harriet Augusta, 1843; Eli:a Ann, 1844. By wf. Lucy, Ellen Maria,
1849 : d. soon.

For previous generations see records of Sherborn and Holliston, Mass.
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5727. JAMES WALTER NE'^xON' (Asa^ Peter=, Peter*, Ab^aham^

DanieP, Richard^, son of Asa and Rebecca Prescott (Dolbear) Newton of

Templeton, Mass., was born there October 12, 1837, and died in Norwich, Conn.,

November 13, 1901, aged 64.

He married in Norwich, Conn., Januarj- 28, 1863, Nancy Jemima Maples,

daughter of John and Nancy ( ) Maples of Norwich, Conn., where she

was born October 26, 18-10. She died July 29, 1896. One son.

He married (2) June 22, 1898, Julia A. Hawkins of Central Village, Conn.

Mr. Newton resided at Norwich, Conn., where his son was bom.

CHILD.

C075. ti. John Maples', b. .Tune 30, 1865 ; m. Annie Etta Pierson.

5742. CAPT. ELIJAH BRUCE NEWTON' (Charles^, Edmund^ Lemuel*,

SamueP, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Charles, 2d, and Nabby (Bruce) Newton
of Phillipston, Mass., was born there July 15, 1803, and died at Templeton, Mass.,

October 20, 1861, aged 58. G. S. Burial in Pine Grove Cemetery at Templeton.

He married at Royalston, Mass.. January 9, 1827, Cynthia Gale, twin daughter

of Isaac and Elizabeth (Cutler) Gale* of Royalston. where she was bom Sep-

tember 1. 1801. She died at Templeton, April 3, 1829, aged 27. G. S. Burial

beside her husband. One son.

He married (2) at Templeton, June 24, 1830, Martha Ann Wright, daughter

of Landard Wright. "She was bom at Templeton," February 26, 1809 (no

record of it), and died at Athol. Mass., January 29, 1888, aged 78 years, 11

months, 3 days. G. S. Burial beside her husband. She and her daughter Martha
Elizabeth died the same day; their funerals were the same day. She had five

children.

Elijah Bruce Newton was Captain of the Templeton Company of militia. He
resided in Templeton; was a farmer there; his children were born there, I am
told, but there is no town record of it. The deaths of the sons Rufus and
Simeon are taken from their gravestones in the cemetery at South Royalston,

and the same are on the church records at Templeton.
The will of Elijah B. Newton of Templeton was probated tliere in 1861, the

number of the case in Court being 43,127.

CIIILDKEN.

miC. ti. Charles Otis', b. March 29, 1820; m. Ann JIaria Norcross.
<!OTT. ii. RuFu-s'. b. July 6, 1832 ; d. .Tan. 11. 1833, aged fi mos. C. R.
6078. iii. Cynthia Gale', b. May 14. 18,30: d. Dec. 21. 1887; m. July 5, 1859, Charles

Harlow Searles, son of James and Martha (Waters) Searles. He d. June
15, 1863, in New Orleans, La. Children

:

G082. 1. Frank Dana' Searles. b. Jlay IS, 18G0, at Templeton: m. at Belleville,

N. J., .Tan. 17, 1887, Anna Txiuise Morse, dau. of Thomas T>. and
Sarah E. (Lewis) Morse of Franklin, Jlass.. where she was b. March
18, 1866. Occupation, tonsorial artist. Their children, born at
Franklin, are

:

• "I.s.vAC GALM, Jk." (Isaac), b. ; d. Royalston, 17711; res. Sutton and Royalston,
m. In Sutton, Auk. 11. 17.">0, Meiiit.vbi.e Dcnei.l ; had li. In Sutton: Peter, 17")6: Susanna,
I'.'iS; Isaac, b. Dec, 1709; Jonathan, 1761; ,/niHrs, 176.'? : d. 1771; Judith. 1765: David,
1767: had b. In Royalston : ./oim-t. Dec. 14. 1770 ; ,/ainfs, 177S ; Si7n.s. 1774 ; d. y. ; Hannah,
177.T ; d. y. ; DoUe, 1777. On May UO. 1770, ho had the following children bapt. in the church
at Royalston: James, Judith. Dinid. Aanm. Cornelius, John, Lueji. Keuhen. Sarah. These
arc all the children of Isaac and Mohitablc. "Isaac, .Tr." In the birtlis at Sutton.

Isaac Oai.b (Isaac. ,Tr.), b. l~r,H; d. Royalston "1.S2G. a>. O.T' : cancer: ni. in Royalston,
Nov. 16. 17S2. Er.iZABF.TH Outi.er, who d. his widow, 1820, aged 6.1 or 64. They had children
b. In Royalston: Melliitahte, 17.S.t; dinthia and Otis (twins), 1801: other twins of Isaac
Ihat d. 178.'); fsnae and Jonathan ((wins). 17!») ; j;ii:abelh. 1707: Snllii, 1806; and I sup-
pose Catherine L., "dau. of late Isaac." who in. 1844. Samuel (!. Mitoalt.
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6084. 1. Dana Ovry" Searles, b. , 1891.

6085. 2. Genevieve'" Searles, b. , 1894.

6086. 3. Lela" Searles, b. , 1896.

6083. 2. Charles Harloic' Searles, Jr., b. Jan. 20, 1863; m. Katherine Franks of

Canada. They reside (1909) in Cincinnati, Ohio. Their children are:

6087. 1. Howard Dana" Searles. b. Dec. 19, 1884.

6088. 2. CarP" Searles, b. , 1886.

6089. 3. Rothwell'" Searles, b. Aug. — , 1900.

6090. 4. Muriel'" Searles, b. Sept. —, 1905.

6079. iv. SiiiEOx', b. Sept. 6, 1839 ; d. March 19, 1841 ; aged 1 yr.. mos., 13 dys.

6080. V. He>'rt', b. June 1.5, 1841 ; d. Feb. 9, 1876 ; unm.
0081. tvi. Martha Elizabeth", b. May 29, 1842; d. at Athol, Jan. 29, 1888: m. at

Orange, April 8, 1803, her cousin, Willard Newton' (0094), which see,

and had one daughter

:

1. Nellie Helena Neicton", b. July 27, 1803.

5744. GILMAN D. NEWTON' (Charles^, Edmund', Lemuel*, SamueP,

DanieP, Eichard^), son of Charles, 2d, and ISTabby (Bruce) Newton of Phillips-

ton, Mass., was born there August 14, 1807, and died there August 25, 1895,

aged 88.

He married at Phillipston, May 12, 1831, Sophia Lyon, daughter of Luther

and Mary (Turner) Lyon* of Lancaster, Mass., where she was born November

25, 1804. She died at Phillipston. December 21. 1873. Seven children.

He married (2) April 8, 1874, a sister of his first wife, Mrs. Mary Ann
(Lyon) Oakes, widow of Abraham Oakes. Jr., of Athol, who was brother of Ira

Oakes who married Harriot Newton^. [See note to Charles Newton, 2d.] She

was born at Lancaster. February 2, 1808, and died at Athol, January 8, 1894.

She married (1) at Phillipston, November 5, 1829, Abraham Oakes, Jr., by whom
she had in Athol eight children.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Phillipston. His children were bom there.

CHILDREN.

6091. ti. LrTHER Ltox', b. Feb. 23, 1832 ; m. Phebe Rich.

0092. tii. SiMOX Bruce', b. June 9, 1835; m. (1) Susan Kendall; m. (2) Isabella

(Turner) Lewis.
6092a. iii. Sophia* (twini, b. April 30, 1&37; d. April 12, 1843. aged 6 yrs.

6093. tiv. Silas Harry* (twin), b. April 30, 1&S7; m. Nettie C. Doolittle.

6094. tv. WiLLAKu', b. Oct. 20, 1839; m. (1) Martha E. Newton; m. (2) Mr.s. .Vmelia

Olive (Stetson) Spear.

6095. vi. Sylvester', b. .Tune 5. 1843 ; d. July 21, 1840. aged 3 yrs.

6000. tvii. Elijah Sylvester', b. JIarch 8, 1840 ; m. Emma Esther llarwood.

5774. EDMUND NEWTON' (Thomas^ Edmund^ Lemuel, SamueP,
Daniel-, Richard'), son of Thomas and Rebecca (Turner) Newton of Phillipston,

Mass., was bom there June 19, 1816. He died .

He married at Phillipston, December 1, 1840, Mary M. Cashin "of Phillipston."

The marriage is also recorded in Spencer.

Mr. Newton was "of Gardner" at date of his marriage and he continued to

reside there. Four children were bom there.

CHILDREN.

609T. i. Mary Ellen', b. Sept. 6, 1.841 ; d. Sept. 11, 1841.
0098. ii. George W.', b. Dec. 3, 1843.

6099. iii. Althea Ann', b. May 15. 1840.

6100. iv. Franklin D.', b. April 13, 1855.

• LCTHEE Lyon of Harvard m. at rhillipston, Feb. 7, 1802, Mary iPolltI Tcrner.
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5779. IRA C. NEWTON' (Edmund«, Edmund', Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP,

Richard^), son of Edmund, Jr., and Polly (Ward) Newton of Phillipston, Mass.,

was bom there June 23, 1821, and died there , 1850.

He married at Phillipston, May 10, 1S13, Elizabeth Myrtle Seaver, daughter

of Abraham and Mercy (Cole) Seaver of Phillipston, where she was born

September H. 1820.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His children were born there. He died

without making a will and his estate was administered at Phillipston in 1850.

Case in Probate Court No. 43,213.

His children are mentioned in the will of his mother, which was probated

October 23, 1862, "children of my late son Ira Newton," they, presumably, being

then alive. [I might state here that the g-iving to them $1.00 each was to

legalize the bequest of the whole to the son Charles.]

CHILDREN.

6101. i. Sarah L.». b. July 2."). 1843 [T. R.] ; m. Hosea Weaver.
C102. ii. James E.», b. Aug. 13. 1843.

C103. iii. "Mercy," "Mary Ann Cole"*, b. June 13, 1848.

6104. iv. Ira C* (perhapsl. b. ; went from Ti-oy. N. Y.. long before 1880, to

Round Grove, 111.; was considered an old settler there; removed about
1895 to Moville. Iowa ; probably was living there in 1010. He was a
soldier in the Civil War, and wa.s wounded in the knee; a very small

man. had to wear clothes of boys' sizes ; stock farmer, owned his farm in

Illinois, about 80 acres. He married after he returned from the war.

Miss Eliza McElrath.* "If they had any children, I never heard of them."
[Given by G. P. Hawley.]

5789. EMORY NEWTON" (William W.^ Edmund^, Lemuel*, SamueP,

Daniel-, Richard^, son of William Ward and Lydia (Rich) Newton of Phillips-

ton and Athol, Mass., was bom at Phillipston, July 25, 1821. He died, then of

Barre. Mass., and his estate was administered in 1863.

He married (intention at Barre, Mass., September 6, 1845) Harriet Maria

Pierce, who survived him.

Abstkact of Administration' ot' iiis Estate.

1S03. Emory Newton. Barre. No. 43140.

Bond. of Harriet M. Newton, widow, appointed Adm^, April 11, 1803.

$4U00. JIartin Wilson and .Joseph Osgood, Sureties.

Ellen M. Newton, minor child.

George Newton of Haverhill, brother.

Charles Newton of Whitehall. N. Y., brother.

Elmira Adams, wife of Roswell V. Adams of Barre, sister.

Henry ,1. Shattuck of Barre appointed Guardian of Ellen M. Newton, minor
child.

Widow, Harriet M. Newton, married Pliny II. Babbitt, of Barre, widower.

CHILDREN.

ClO'i. i. Emory Pierce', b. . 184- ; d. and his estate was administered at Barre,
18G5. Case in Probate. No. 43,147.

ClOG. ii. Ellen Maria', b. March 16, 1&49, at Barre.

5796. ALBERT GALTON NEWTON' (Ivah«, Winslow\ Lemuel*, SamueP,
DanieP, Richard^, son of Ivah and Sarah (Rugg) Newton of Southborough,
Phillipston, Mass., and Ilinsdalo, N. II., was bom at Hinsdale, N. H., and died

there May 3, 1884.

• The brother and sisters of Eliza McElrath were : Margaret, unm. ; Thomas, twice married.
had a son and a dauRhtcr, Emma ; Eliza, m. Ira C. Newton ; dau. m. Maxfleld

;

liad a son, and resides In Morrison, III.
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He married at Hinsdale, N. H., January 22, 1829, Emily Ide, daughter of

Henry and ( ) Ide of Shutesbury, Vt., where she was born. She

died at Hinsdale April 2, 1866.

He married at Baldwinsville (Templeton). Mass.. Euth F. Wood, a widow

with one child. She died at Plinsdale, N. H., December 3, 1871.

Mr. iSTewton was a farmer in Hinsdale. N. H. He also manufactured oyster

kegs. His children "were bom and brought up at Hinsdale, N. H.

CIILLDREIf.

6107. i. Jaxe Maeia», b. June 18, 1831 : d. at Hinsdale. N. H., Oct. 24, 1880. aged

49: m. at Hinsdale. N. H., Frederick S. Clark. They lived in Hinsdale,

N. H., where their children were born, viz.

:

6116. 1. Luella Emilf Clark, b. ; m. tlubbard. They reside in

Chicopee, JIass.

6117. 2. Clarence^ Clarl-, b. ; res. at Mechanicsville, N. T. : unm.

6118. 3. Edmund Albert' Clark, b. : res. Dummerston. Yt.

6119. 4. Hubbard B." Clark, b. ; m. ; res. Millers Falls. Mass.

6120. 5. Harry' Clark, b. ; m. ; res. Jlechanicsville, X. Y.

6121. 6. Martf Clark, b. ; m. : res. .

6122. 7. Carrie' Clark, b. : m. : res. Ashiielot. N. H.

6108. ii. Jui-IA SopIIIA^ b. June 10, 18:32 ; was living in 1906 in Hinsdale, N. H. :
m.

at Brattleboro, Vt., June 21. 1853, as his second wife, Lockhart Daven-

port,* b. , 1818: d. Oct. 24, 1875. He had been provost marshal

during the Civil War, and since his death she receives a pension of $8.00

per month. They lived in Hinsdale, N. H., where their two children

were born, and where Jlrs. Davenport continues to reside with her son.

She writes : "we live together. I live on thei same street where I was
born, and always have." Children :

6123. 1. Louis Henry' Davenport, b. May 11, 18.59: m. Jan. 30, 1888, Effie Nora
King, daughter of John L. King of Buflfalo, N. Y., and his wife Mar-
garet Wendall of Brattleboro, Vt. She was born at Hinsdale, N. H..

, 1870.

6124. 2. yVillie Albert Davenport, b. July 24. 1860: d. June 24, 1861.

6109. iii. DwiGHT Albert', b. Aug. 5, 18.'© : d. June 10, 1882 : m. at Hinsdale, N. H.,

Martha Gay. They feide (1907) in Keene, N. H.

6110. iv. Ransom Harx-ey", b. Jan. 16, 1838: was living in 1908; m. at Keene,

N. H., Lydia Falkner, daughter of Stephen Falkner of Chesterfield, N. H.
They reside ( 1907 I in Hinsdale. N. H. No children.

6111. v. Arletta Parks', b. Feb. 25. 18:^9: d. Aug. 29, 1854.

fill2. vi. Webster Ivaii', b. Jan. 30, 1843 : d. Aug. 13, 1868.

6113. vii. Martha Atresta'. b. June 20, 1845; d. Feb. 5, 1895: m. Hubbard Allen

of Walpole, N. H. They were living in 1907 in Orange, Mass., and had a

son, who was living in Hartford, Conn.

G114. viii. JIary Valeria', b. JIarch 7. 1&47; d. Nov. 22, 1892; m. William Marble.

They had a daughter, who died aged 17 years. She m. (2) William Keyes,

and had a son.

6115. ix. George Wilson', b. Feb. 17, 1849; d. Sept. 26, 1849.

5797. HOSEA NELSON NEWTON' (Ivah«, Winslow=, Lemuel*, SamueP,
Daniel-, Richard"^), son of Ivah and Sarali (Rugg) Newi:on of Southborough,

Phillipston, Mass., and Hinsdale, N. H., was bom in Hinsdale, N. H., Eebruary

18, 1814, and died October 10, 1883, aged nearly 69.

He married, January 12, 1837, Mary Ann B. Fiske, daughter of Thomas
and Lucinda (Trowbridge) Fiske:}: of Chesterfield, N. H., where she was bom
June 28, 1814. She died December 6, 1880, aged 66.

•Lockhart Davenport m. (1) Mart Merrill, who d. in 1852. Their children were: Ella
Adelaide, b. , and James Leroy Davenport, who was in 1906 commissioner of pensions
at Washington. D. C.

+ Thomas Fiske"°, son of John" (Isaac*, John', Nathaniel", Nathan=, Nathaniel*, William',
Roberta Simoni).
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For a time, in his early life, Mr. Xewton was engaged with his brothers in

the manufacture of oyster kegs, in Hinsdale, N. H. Later he moved to Fair

Haven, Conn., and still later he removed to Keota, Iowa. "He said he never

saw his grandfather or any of his father's brothers."

CHILDREN.

6125. i. Hanis-o Prentice', b. Sept. 17, 1838; m. and; has a family; was living in

1008 at Keota. Iowa, where he was secretary of the Farmer's Pioneer

Mutual Insurance Association.

ii. ', dau., b. , IS—; d. . 1848.

5798. NORMAN BEMIS NEWTON' (Ivah^ Winslow^, Lemuel* Samuel',

Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Ivah and Sarah (Rugg) Newton of Southborough,

Phillipston, ilass., and Hinsdale, N. H.. was horn at Hinsdale, N. H.

He married Mary Alexander of Winchester.

Mr. Newton, in his early life, was engaged with his brothers, Hosea N. and

Irving P. Newton, at Hinsdale, N. H., in the manufacture of oyster kegs. Later

he moved to Fair Haven, Conn., where some of his children are stiU living.

6126. ti. DuANE Epapuroditus'. b. Sept. G. 18.3.3; m. Clarissa B. Ludington.

6127. ii. Eveline', b. , 183- ; was living in 1907; m. W. Potter. They were

living in 1907 in Fair Haven, Conn.
6128. iii. Delos', b. , 18.3- ; d. .

6129. iv. Lottie', b. — , 18— ; m. Jlinot Potter, brother of the above W. Potter.

They were living at Fair Haven. Conn., in 1907.

6130. v. Amelia', or "Del," b. , 18— ; m. E. P. Ford. They were living in

1907 at Fair Haven, Conn.

5799. IRVING RUGG NEWTON' (Ivah";. Winslow^ Lemuel*, Samuel',

Daniel-, Richard^), son of Ivah and Sarah (Rugg) Newton, was born in Hins-

dale, N. H. He died in Boston, Mass.

He married Mary Burnliam of Dununerston, Yt.

Irving R. Newton, together with his brothers, Hosea N. and Norman B., was

engaged in the manufacture of oyster kegs in Hinsdale, N. H., many years ago.

Later ho moved to Boston, Mass., where he dieil. He had a son.

6131. i. Euoene", b.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5809. HENRY NEWTON^ (Orion IL", Haven", Ezekiel-', Ezekiel*, DanieP,

Daniel-', Richard^), sou of Orion Henry and Hannah Ann (Haven) Newton
of Bolton and Lancaster, Mass., was born abo\it 1829 or ls;;o, and died in Cam-
bridgeport, ilass.

He married in Boston, Iilass., Elizabeth BliJie.

He married (2) .

rniLDREN.

6132.

cr.a.
6134.

(^lakexck', b.

Ei)iTi[', b. —

-

Ik.ma", b.
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5810. CAPTAIN CHARLES B. NEWTON^ (Orion H.', Haven", EzekieP,

EzekieP, DanieP, Daniel-, KicharcP), son of Orion Henry and Catherine D.

(Brigham) Newton of Bolton and Lancaster, Mass., who died at Atlantic, Mass.,

October 19, 1893.

He married (1) in Lowell, Mass., Lucy Nickerson, bom at Learsport, Maine;

died at Hudson, Mass., about 1862 or 1863, "'Ulnle he was away the first time."

He married (2) in Eoxbury, Mass., Lucy Freeman Billings of Quincy, Mass.

He enlisted in the War for the Union in 1861, at Hudson, Mass., Captain of

Company I, Eifth Massachusetts Infantry, and served nine months. He returned

home and went out again as Captain of Battery B, Second Massachiisetts Heavy

Artillery, and served through the war. After the war he lived in Berlin, Mass.

He was a painter by trade.

CHILD BY FIRST WIFE.

6135. i. Ella K.», b. April 25, 18G0, in Bolton, Mass. ; living in 1908 ; m. in Taunton,

Mass., in 1901.

5826. FEANCIS MOORE NEWTON^ (Nathaniel A.', Haven^ EzekieP,

Ezekiel*, DanieP, DanieP, Richard^), son of Nathaniel Avery and Julia (Moore)

Newton of Bolton, Mass., was bom there February 20, 1842. He died before 1910.

He married December 13, 1877, Olive Maria Ball (5093), daughter of George

Whitney and Hannah Bride (Brigham) Ball of Northborough, Mass., where she

was bom. She was living in Bolton in 1910. They had a daughter.

CHILD.

C136. i. Edith Moore", b. Dec. 21, 1884 ; was living in 1910 in Bolton with her

mother ; unm.

5827. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS MOORE NEWTON' (Nathaniel A.',

Haven", EzekieP, EzekieP, DanieP, DanieP, Richard^), son of Nathaniel Avery
and Julia (Moore) Newton of Bolton, Mass., was bom there March 11, 1845,

and died before 1910.

He married , and had two sons and one daughter. I can give tlie names
of two of his children but nothing regarding his wife.

Mr. Newton lived in Bolton until after the Civil War, when he went West.

"Christopher married out West." "I suppose all of his children are living."

I found the children, and re^et they failed to send data.

CHILDREX.

G137. i. Edward Avert' (M.D.), b. ; had an office at No. 1924 Chestnut St.,

Philadelphia, Pa., in 1909.

ii. *, son, b. .

C137a. iii. Josephine', b. ; living in 1914 ; unm. ; P. O., No. 1350 Pine St.,

Philadelphia, Pa.

5830. CHARLES BURDETT NEWTON* (Charles', EzekieP, EzekieP,
EzekieP, DanieP, DanieP, Richard'), son of Charles and Mary (Woolsey)
Newton of Groton, Cortland and Locke, N. Y., was bom at Cortland, N. Y.,

August 16, 1840.

He married at McLean, N. Y.. January 21, 1866, Susamiah Ruth Mineah of
McLean, N. Y., bom March 4, 1840, at McLean, N. Y. ; died August 2, 1886, at

Groton, N. Y., daughter of James and Mary (Hart) Mineah of McLean, N. Y.
Mr. Newton is a farmer, residing in Groton, N. Y.
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G138. i. Mart', b. Dec. 11, 1869, ia Gioton. N. T. : resides there (1908) ; m. there

Dec. 28, 1892, Fred Chapman of Groton. N. Y. ; born there , son

of Albert and ( ) Chapman of Groton, N. Y. No children.

5833. WILLIAM HENEY NEWTON' (Charles', Ezekiel^, EzekieP, EzekielS

DanieP, Daniel-, Eichard'), son of Charles and Mary (Woolsey) Newton of

Groton, Cortland and Locke, N. Y.. was born at Locke, N, Y,, September 15,

1853.

He married at Groton, N. Y., June 6, 1876, Mary Alida Williams, daughter

of James and Lydia Ellen (Brown) ^Yilliams of Groton, N. Y., where she was

born June 6, 1856.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Cortland, N. Y., where he is (1908) engaged

in the manufacture of carriage goods. His letter heads read : "W. H. Newton
& Son. Excelsior Tops and Trimmings. Dashes and Wagon Brakes, Bodies and

Seats." In 1914 his letter heads read: "Established 1S82. W. H. ifewton &
Son. Wardrobe Trunks."

cniLD.

0139. ti. Earle Williams', b. Feb. 9, 1879, at Groton, N. Y.

5848. LESTEE WILLIAM NEWTON^ (Albert', EzekieP, EzekieP, Ezekiel*,

DanieP, Daniel-, EichardO, son of Albert and Elvira Persis (Gillette) Newton
of Groton, N. Y., and Marion and Belle Plains, Iowa, was born at Groton,

Tompkins County, N. Y., October 10, 1852. He was living in 1908 at No. 180

East Winnifred Street, St. Paul, Minn.

He married at Belle Plains, la., October 30, 1870, Letta Amelia Brown, who
was living in 1908.

Mr. Newton resided in Belle Plains, la., until after the birth of his fourth

child; removed to ^larshalltown, la., where the three younger children were born.

Later has been living in St. Paul. Minn.

CniLDREX.

0140. ti. Louis Fred", b. .Tan. 8. 1872, at Belle riain.s, la. ; m. .\mie E. Emerson.
0141. ii. MiLLlCENT Sauau". b. Aug. 24. 1874, at Irving. Ia. ; unm.
0142. iii. Bessie Emma", b. Dec. 4, 187G.

0143. iv. Fraxk Wixtiirop", b. July 8. 1879 : m. .Tune — , 1900, Bertha Pittmaue.
Has an adopted child.

0144. V. Carrie Juliet", b. Nov. 20, l&Sl ; unm.
6145. vl. Fat Margaret-', b. Oct. 22, 1884 ; unm.
OHO. vii. riin.ip Ross», b. April 30, 1887.

5869. GEOEGE BINNEY NEWTON^ (Jabez B.', Silas«, Silas', Hezekiah*.

Isaac'', Daniel-, Eiehard')t son of Jabez Beamau and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton
of West Boylston, Mass., was born there October 4, 1833.

He married at Iloldcn, Mass., July 7, 1856, Jane A. Wilson, daughter of

Gardner and ( ) Wilson, born June 27, 1837, died at West Boylston,

May 3. 1889. G. S. there. Two children.

He married (2) at West Boylston. April 11. 1891. Charlotta Livermore,
daughter of Charles and Almira (Child) Livernioro. born at Weston, Mass.,

M.iy 22, 1853. One cliild.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at O.xford, Mass.
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CHILDREN BT FIRST WIFE.

C147. i. Frank', b. Dec. 4. 1857 ; d. at West Boylston. Oct. 2. 1863.

6148. ii. Alice Arminda', b. .Tune — , 18G2 : d. Aug. 3, 1890, at West Boylston; m.

Dec. 10, 1889, Allen C. Wilde, who was from Dobbs Ferry, N. Y., a manu-

facturer of woolen cloth. They resided in Worcester, Mass.

child by second wife.

C149. iii. George Li\-ermore', b. JIarch 13, 1895.

5872. WINDSOR WHITE NEWTON^ (Jabez B.^ Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiah*,

Isaac^ DanieP, Richard'), son of Jabez Beaman and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton

of West Boylston, Mass., was born there June 7, 1839 [the town record is June

20], and died there January 23, 1872.

He married at West Boylston, , 1860, Eunice F. Dinsmore, born ,

1840. She was living, aged 69, in 1909, in West Boylston, his widow.

Mr. Newton lived in West Boylston, Mass. A bootmaker.

CHILDREN.

6150. ti. Walter Windsor', b. , 186- : m. Alice Acton.

6151. ii. George Eddy', b. ,
186- ; d. y.

6152. iii. Henry Clifton', b. ,
186- ; d. y., in West Boylston.

5875. SILAS NEWTON* (Jabez B.', Silas«, Silas^ HezekiahS Isaac^

DanieP, Richard'), son of Jabez Beaman and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton of

West Boylston, Mass., was bom there July 30, 1844. [July 31. T. R.]

He married at West Boylston, January 1, 1866, Mary Agnes Lamson, daughter

of Rev. David Rich and Mary (Smith-Moore) Lamson* of Berlin, Charlton,

Mendon, Westborough, Mass. She was bom at Mendon, March 21, 1842, and

died at West Boylston, January 17, 1878. Buriel in Mount; Vemon Cemetery

and gravestones there. Two children.

He married (2) at Oakdale (in the town of West Boylston), Mass., November

1, 1883, Ella Nelson Blood, daughter of Oliver Capen and Mary Elmira (Liver-

more) Blood:t of Sterling, Mass. She was born at Rutland, Mass., July 21, 1850.

Three children.

Mr. Newton was engaged in the mercantile business ; kept a store in West
Boylston many years, and until 1902, when the Metropolitan Water Board took

his business; since which time he has removed to Oxford, Mass., where he now
resides ; a farmer. He was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting in Company F,

Fort.y-second Massachusetts regiment of Vokmteers ; infantry. His children

were all bom at West Boylston.

• Rev. David Rich Lamson (son of Ebenezer, .Tr.), b. at Charlton, Mass., June 6, 1806; d.

; burial at West Boylston. G. S. He m. (being then of Berlin, Mass.) at West Boylston.
June 24. 1834. Mrs. Mary (Smith) Moore (wid. of Dr. Jacob Moore of West Boylston. who
d. there Nov. 29, 1831, aged 30. G. S.). and daughter of William and Marcy (I^umb'ard) Smith
of Rutland, b. June 20, 1806. G. S. She was "of Spencer" at marriage. I find the follow-
ing children : Aibeu G-race, b. April 30, 1839, at Berlin ; Mary Agnes, b. March 21. 1842, at
Mendon ; Madaleine Moore, b. .Tan. 24. 1846, at Charlton. There were prob. others.
Ebenezer Lamsox, Jr. (Ebenezer). b. Aug. 5, 1770, at Charlton ; d. ; m. [int. July 1,

1803]. Betsey (Elizabeth) Rich. Six children at Charlton; three b. at 0.xford ; Tirzah,
1804; Darid Rich, 1806; Marii Ann, 1808; Jamea Madison, 1810; Horace, 1813; Huldah,
181D ; twins. Lucius Bonapart and Lucitida, 1818 ; Susan R., 1821.
Ebexezer Lamsox, Sk. (no further traced), b. ; res. Charlton; m. there April 28,

1763. RCTH Phillips ; they had there : /saac. 1764 ; Mary. 1765; Williatn , IIG' ; Ebenezer,
1769 ; d. soon ; Ebenezer, 1770 : Timothij, 1774 ; Ruth, 1775 ; Tirzah, 1778.

t Oliver Capen Blood of Sterling, and Mary Elmira Litermore of Paxton. William
Smith's people may be found in Rutland records and Marcy Lumbard was then of Brookfield.
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CnlLPREX.

G153. ti. Tract Lansing', b. Feb. 20, 1SC7 ; m. Alice Gertrude Howe.
G154. ii. Grace Lamson', b. Jan. 27, 18G9 ; a teacher in tlie schools at Peabody, and

at Salem in 1909 ; unm. ; her home is with her father at Oxford.

G1.5."i. iii. Alta Chmstine', b. Dec. 24, 18Si : d. Feb. 26. 1893. aged 8 yrs.

G156. iv. Mart Elsie', b. April 25, 1890 ; unm. ; resides at Oxford ; was attending

the Jit. Holyoke College in 1909 ; in her third year there.

Gl.o". V. Helen Beatrice', b. Jan. 5, 1897; resides at Oxford.

5895. DK. GEORGE FESSENDEN NEWTOX^ (Lemuel D.', Windsor',

Silas^, Hezekiali*. Isaac', Daniel'-, Richard'), son of Dea. Lemuel Dickerman

and Sarah Luan (Fessenden) Newton of Paxton, Mass., Herkimer County, N. Y.,

and West Boylston, Mass., was bom at German Flats, Herkimer County, N. T.,

Januai-y 20, 1832 ; died .

He married at West Boylston, in 1853 or 1854, Martha M. Flagg, daughter

of Capt. Benjamin and Julia (Holbrook) Flagg of Worcester, Mass., where she

was born March 10, 1828. She died soon after the birth of her second child,

who also died ilSTovember — , 18,5", and mother and child were buried together

at West Boylston.

Dr. George F. Newton studied dentistry at Worcester, Mass. He moved from
Massachusetts soon after the death of his wife. In November, 1867, while prac-

ticing dentistry at Rondout (now Kingston), N. Y., he insured his life for

$2,000 on the "20 payment" life plan, in the Mutual Benefit Company of

Newark, N. J., making the policy payable to his daughter. He made a first

pajinent in cash and a note, and the company never heard from him again. In

1906 the company was searching for him to pay the sum due liim or his heirs

on the policy—a trifle over $100. His brother-in-law saw him about 1871 in

New York City, the last time any of the family saw him. He is supposed to

have died between the last two dates.

His wife, Martha M. Flagg, w^as sister of Eliza Flagg, who married George
Newton', son of Guy S.'"' (Hezekiah^, Jr., Hezekiah*). See note to his number.

CHILDREN.

C158. i. Julia Belle', b. July 3, 18.')5, at West Boylston; d. at the home of her

grandfather, Dea. Lemuel D. Newton, in Holden, Sept. 2G, 1873

;

consumption.
G159. ii. Lizzieanna', b. Nov. — , 1857; d. soon.

5897. WILLIAM FLAGG NEWTON** (Lemuel D.% Windsor^, Silas=, Heze-

kiah'*, Isaac-'', Daniel", Richard'), son of Dea. Lemuel Dickerman and Sarah
Luan (Fessenden) Newton of Paxton, Mass., German Flats, N. Y., and West
Boylston, Mass., was bom at West Boylston, August 3, 1837. He died at North-
borough, Mass.. January 5, 1887. Pneumonia.
He married Ellen Augusta Wheeler, daughter of James W. and Fannie (Eos-

well) Wheeler''" of West Acton, Mass. She was born at Acton, Mass., February
24, 1841.

Mr. Newton's business was a provision merchant, at Hudson, Mass., and later

at Nortliborough, Mass. His children were bom at Hudson.

GIGO. i. Cahrie Arletta*, b. Nov. 18, 18G1 ; ra. at Hudson, March 1, 1892, Edward
Franklin Wilder of Rockledge, South Hingham. Mass., b. at Hingham,
Jan. 29, 184G. No children.

• .Tambs W. WiiKF.I.Kri (not traced), li. at Acton. Mass.. JIarcli .'il, I.SIL' : d. there Doc. :n,
1881 ; m. I'.\nnie Rowr.r.i,, li. in Croydon. N. II., Doc. 2->, 1811 ; d. at Acton, Mass., March 1.5,

1874.
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6161. ii. Charles', b. Dec. 15, 1864 ; d. at Hudson, March 11, 1868.

6162. iii. Stella Marion', b. Dec. 7, 1875; m. at Marlborough, Mass., May 17, 1896,

John Stetson Alley, b. at Marlborough, Jan. 16, 1870. They reside ( 1908

)

at No. 83 Appleton St., Arlington Heights, Boston, Mass. Their children

are:

G163. 1. ilarion Elhalelh'" Alley, b. March 8, 1897, at Marlborough. Mass.

6164. 2. Emilii Wilder'" Alley, h. Oct. 6, 1899, at Marlborough, Mass.

6165. 3. Helen Ajnelia'" Alley, b. May 7, 1901, at Everett, Mass.

6166. 4. iladelyn Aletta'" Alley, b. Dec. 8, 1904, at Wollaston, Mass.

5947. DK. WILLIAM HORACE NEWTON* (William', Windsol•^ Silas=,

Hezekiali*.' Isaac', DanieP, Richard^), son of Dr. William and Eliza Liver-

more (Smith) Newton of Worcester and Oxford, Mass., was bom at Oxford,

March 22. 1862.

He married at Oxford, Mass., March 2, 1892, Ida E. Pease, daughter of Dea.

Edward S. and Theda A. (Field) Pease* of Oxford, where she was bom July 29,

1866.

Dr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Worcester, where their two children were born.

William H. Newton was called an excellent scholar at school ; being especially

fine in Latin and Greek. In 1886 he was graduated with honors from the Phila-

delphia Dental College. In 1887 he bought out the dental business of Dr. Kentz,

at 425 Main Street, Worcester, Mass., and there engaged in business in the same

building where his father started and established the btisiness many years before.

Dr. Newton is called a first-class dentist—straightforward, honest and suc-

cessful. He is a lover of music, having a fine tenor voice; has been the leader

of the choir of the First Congregational Church in Oxford eleven successive

years. His wife, a fine alto singer, held the position of alto at the same church

during the same period. The children inherit the musical talent of both father

and mother.
CHILDREN".

6167. i. Helen Joson', b. Sept. 15. 1894, in Oxford, Mass.
6168. ii. Eliza Theda', b. Jan. 25, 1896, in O.xford. Mass.

5951. JAIIES EDWARD NEWTON* (James^ Guy S.«, Hezekiah^, Heze-

kiah'', Isaac', DanieP, Richard^), son of James and Elizabeth Slade (Anthony)
Newton of Fall River, Mass., was bora December 3, 1866.

He married, November 10, 1896, Hetty Baker White.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (April 11, 1907) at Fall River, Mass., and have
two children.

CHILDREN.

6169. i. Dorothy', b. Dec. 10, 1897.

6170. ii. Elizabeth Anthony', b. June 28, 1903.

5974. WILLARD HAZEN NEWTON* (Horatio D.', Willard', Nathan B.^
Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^, son of Horatio Danforth and Annette
Greenleaf (Perkins) Ne^vt,on of Royalston, Mass., was bom there October 18,

1857.

•William Pease (son of William), b. April 11, 1805, in London. England; m. 1827,
Frances Sanford, dau. of Elihu Sanford ; resided at Boston, Mass., Albany. N. Y., and New
York City, where he was a dealer in musical instruments ; organist ; teacher of music. She
died in Boston, March 8, 1836; m. (2) Cornelia O. Francisco; had eight children. He
died at New York. May 6. 1865. One son by first marriage was
Edward S. Pease, b. July 11. 1830, at Albany, N. Y. ; m. Aug. 1, 1859, Theda A. Field,

b. In Brattleborough, Vt. ; trader at Oxford in partnership with his brother William ; Dea.
Congregational church ; Town Clerk. They had three children : Nellie F., Ida E., and
Edtcard E.

Ida E. Pease, b. July 29, 1866, m. Dr. William H. Newton.

41
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He married at Eoyalston, October 1, 1878, Stella Viola Partridge, daughter

of Jolm Milton and Elvira Jane (Sanison) Partridge of Eoyalston. She was

born at Boston, Mass., March 14, 1863.

Mr. Newton and family were living in 1907 in Eoyalston, Mass. Mill-owner.

They had one son bom there.

CHUD.

6171. i. Leon Willard*, b. Dec. 27, 1SS4.

5976. HOEATIO STANDISH NEWTON-' (Horatio D.', Willard", Nathan

B.^ Hezekiah''. Isaac^, Daniel-, Eichard'), son of Horatio Danforth and Annette

Greenleaf (Perkins) Newton of Eoyalston, Mass., was born there May 11, 1866.

He married at Waterbury, Conn., April 25, 1894, Mary Ellinor Eussell, born

May 10, 1870.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living at Bridgeport, Conn., in 1907, where he was

clerk in the clothing store of Meigs & Co.

CHILD.

C172. i. Edgar Horatio", b. March 31. 1898, at New Haven, Conn..

5982. GEOEGE WILLAED NEWTON^ (George B.', Willard^ Nathan B.»;

Hezekiah'', Isaac^, Daniel-, Eichard^, son of Prof. George Brigham and Louisa

Newton (Haven) Newton of Marshall. Mo., was born on his father's farm, near

Sedalia, Mo., August 9, 1856.

He married in Marshall, Mo., February 15, 1905, Pattie (or Patsy) Page,

daughter of Edgar Einn Page of Green County, Va., and his wife, Caroline

(Sims) Page. Patsy Page was bom on the farm in Saline County, Mo., February
7, 1872. She is a sister of his brother's wife.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) in Marshall, Mo., where he is in the

real estate business, and where their daughter was born.

CHILD.

G173. i. Mary Caroline', b. March 12, 1908.

5985. CHAELES DANA NEWTON^ (George B.'. Willard^ Nathan B.^,

Hezekiah*, Isaac', Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Prof. George Brigham and Louisa
Newton (Haven) Newton of LaGrange and Louisville, Ky., and Marshall, Mo.,

was bom at the fann near Sedalia, Pettis County, Mo., February 12, 18G4.

He married at Marshall, Mo., December 21, 1892, Nora Page, daughter of

Edgar Einn and Caroline (Sims) Page of Green County, Va., bom in Saline

County, Mo., October 18, 1869. She is a sister of his brother's wife.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) at Marshall, Mo. He is editor of the

Saline Citizen.

CHILDREN.

(il74. i. Nell Landridce". b. .Tiil.v (i. 1893, in JIarshall. Mo.
G175. ii. Loulsa Have.n', b. .Vpril I'J. 1898, in Marshall, Mo.

5994. CHAELES MEADE NEWTON* (Charles H.', Ehner^ Nathan B.^
Hezekiah'', Isaac', DanicP, Eichard'), son of Charles Homer and Harriet
(]\readc) Newton of Eoyalston and Fitchburg, Mass., was born at Eoyalston,
June 20, 1850.

lie married at Boston, Mass., Juno 20, 1883, Ella Frcncli Brown, daughter of
William Lawrence and Mary (Donaldson) Brown of Boston, where she was
born December 25, 1859.
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Mr and Mrs. Newton lived in Fitehburg, Mass., a few years after marriage.

The first two of their children were bom there; they then moved tfl Newton

Centre, Mass., where the next three children were born, and about 1894 removed

to Arkansas, where, at Little Rock, their youngest child was born. At Little

Eock, Mr. Xewton was in the real estate business, and was the proprietor of a

plantation there. In 1909, at Little Rock, Ark. Later address was No. 51

Addington Road, Brookline, Mass.

CHILDREN.

617G. i. Margaret Ella', b. Feb. 10, 1885.

617". ii. Chables Homer", b. June 13, 1887.

IU78. iii. Harrison Meade», b. Jan. 15, 1890 ; d. Dec. 30, 1890.

G179. iv. Harriet Meade=, b. Nov. C, 1891.

6180. V. Elmer', b. June 20, 1893.

6181. vi. Edwin Meade", b. April 5, 1895.

600.3. ORA W. NEWTON^ (Martin J..\ Calvin^, Luther^ Seth^ Isaac^

Daniel-. Richard^), son of Martin L. and Sarah M. (Strong) Newton, was born

in Marlborough. N. H., July 22, 1857.

He married, February 5, 1878, Louie E. Leader of East Berkshire, Vt.

They resided in 1881 in Proctorville, Vt, and had then one child.

"Ora Newton. 1884. P. O.. Springfield. Vt., Road 70. Farmer. 110 acres."

[Windsor Co., Vt., Business Directory. 1884.]

child.

6182. i. Warren 0.\ b. Nov. 22, 1879.

6004. THEODORE LEARNED NEWTON" (Thomas L.', Amos«, Simeon=,

Seth*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Hon. Thomas Learned and Harriet A.

(Childs) Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Beaver Dam, Wis., was bom at

Beaver Dam, Wis.

He married, June 21, 1888, Trinse Hilder-Ovant.

Mr. Newton was with his father in the store at Beaver Dam, Wis., and later

was in Iowa.
children.

6183. i. Hazel Hilda", b. Jan. 19, 1890.

6184. ii. Florence', b. Jan. 13, 1894.

6185. iii. Fred Morland', b. Jan. 11, 1897.

6010. SCOTT ROCKWOOD NEWTON" (Edwin', Amos«, Simeon^ Seth*,

Isaac^, DanieP, Richard^), son of Edwin and Emma (McKean) Newton of

Lisbon, N. H., and Southern Pines, N. C, was bom at Lisbon, N. H., March
14, 1877.

He married at Southern Pines, N. C, December 12, 1897, Mary Katherine
Shaw, daughter of Charles Washington and Katherine ( ) Shaw of

Southern Pines, N. C, where she was bom February 15, 1875.

Mr. Newton is a contractor and builder, firm of Crain & Newton [N. W.
Crain], at Southern Pines, N. C, where he has. been living since his marriage.
His children were bom there.

children.

6186. i. Charles Edwin', b. Nov. 9, 1898.
6187. ii. Errol', b. ; d. Feb. 17, 1902.
6188. iii. Rot Rockwood'. b. April 14. 1905.
6189. iv. Katherine'. b. Aug. 5. 1907: d. Sept. 7, 1907.
6190. V. Margareite Lucile", b. Dec. 12, 1908 ; d. Nov. 6, 1909.
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6025. WALTEK TORRT NEWTON^ (Chester V.', Isaac«, Jonathan^

Nalium*. Ephraim-', Daniel-, RichartU). son of Chester Vernon and Harriet

Newell (Maynard) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born there November 25,

1848.

He married at "Worcester, Mass., about 1882, Anna of Nova Scotia.

Mr. Newton was living in 1906, his P. O. address being South Framingham,

E. F. D.
CniLl)UE>'.

Gl'Jl. i. EiiwAi!!)''. b. ; m. at Nobscot, .

6192. ii. I'AUL'. b. .

6051. LESLIE CASTLE NEWTON'^ (Peter A.', George^, Peter^ Peter*,

Abraham'', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Peter Augustine and Charlotte Elizabeth

(Castle) Newton of Chicago, 111., was born at Chicago, III, March 2, 1866, and

died there January 14, 1903, aged 37.

He married in Chicago, 111., June 1. 18ST, Elizabeth Stafford, daughter of

Daniel and Mary ( ) Staiiord of Chicago. She was living in Chicago in

1906.

Mr. Newton resided in Chicago, 111., where his children were born.

CniLOREN.

6193. i. Gr.\(E°. b. , 1S8- : m. Deuuis J. Nolan.

6191. ii. Ethel", b. , IS— ;
iinm.

6061. SAMUEL HENRY NEWTON** (Samuel D.', George^, Peter^ Peter*,

Abraham^, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Samuel Dexter and Urania Earle (Hinkley)

Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was born at Chicago, 111.,

February 18, 1876.

He married April 14, 1904, Etta Wall, daughter of Elbridge Wall (born in

Maine) and his wife Addie Lemon (who was born in Michigan). She was born

in Michigan, November — , 1878. Her mother died when Etta was born, and

she was brought vip by an uncle, whose name was Clark.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in Chicago in 1906. Their children were

born there.

CIIILDIIEN.

610,"j. i. Gkohcie IIe>miy', b. .Tune 25, VM'^.

6196. ii. Mahgaret A.", b. Dec. 15, 1906.

6076. JOHN :\rAPLES NEWTON** (James W.', Asa^ Peter-', Peter*,

Abraham''. Daniel-, Richard'), son of James Walter and Nancy Jemima
(Maples) Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Norwich, Conn., was bora at Nor-
wich, Conn., June 30, 1865.

He married at Norwich, Conn., June 19, 1889, Annie Etta Pierson of Norwich,
Conn., bom June 2, 1869, daughter of M. V. B. Pierson and his wife, Annie
Jerusha (Finley).

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) at Winter Hill, Mass.

CTIILTIREN.

r,197. i. Eaiii,'. b. .Tnly 2. 1S92; (I. .Inly 4. 1892.
(•.19S. ii. (ii.ADYS Etta", b. Mny 27, 1S94.
•'.199. iii. I'Lovi) Giie.shko", 1). Nov. 27. l,S;)(i.

11290. iv. I''iiKi)i)n-;", 1). Sept. 19. 1898: d. (),•!. 2, 1898.
6201. v. .Ai.iiKitTA I'iehson", b. Aiie. 16, 1903.
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6076. CHARLES OTIS NEWTON^ (Elijah B.', Charles", EdmuncP, Lem-

uel*, SamueP, DanieP, Riehardi), son of Elijah Bruce and Cynthia (Gale)

Newton of Templeton and Royalston, Mass., was born in Templeton, March 23,

1829, and died July 30, 1892. G. S. 2 in Athol.

He married in Templeton, Mass., September 6, 1859, Ann Maria Norcross,

daughter of Ora B. and Permelia (Riclmiond) Xorcross of Templeton, Mass.,

where she was born January 6, 1837. She died in Athol, Mass., January 3, 1901.

G. S. 2 in Athol.

Mr. Newton resided in Templeton, Mass.

CHILD.

6202. ti. EujAH Ben', b. Feb. 12, 1867, in Templeton; m. Carrie Eliza Ward.

6091. LUTHER LYON NEWTON^ (Gilman D.^ Charles", Edmund',

Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)

Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there February 23, 1832.

He married at Phillipston. April 14, 1858, Phebe Rich,* daughter of Thatcher

and Anna ( ) Rich of Phillipston, where she was born August 23, 1826.

She died at Phillipston, December 28, 1905.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His first child was born at Fitchburg, the

second at Athol, the others at Phillipston.

CHILDREN.

6203. i. Flora Sophia", b. Feb. 23, 1859 ; m. at Winchester, N. H., May 30, 1897,

Franlf Cooley, son of Alburtus and Sarah (Briggs) Cooley of North Dana,
Mass., where lie was b. April 29, 1859. Mechanic. They reside (1908)
in Athol, Mass. No children.

6204. tii. Lincoln Sylvester", b. April 8, 1861 ; m. Almira Harris.

620.5. iii. Silas Emory", b. , 1863 ; d. , 1863.

0206. iv. Jennie Finett", b. Dec. 27, 1805 ; m. at Athol, Mass., Oct. 18, 1900, William
Ward, son of Jonathan and Rosella (Collins) Ward of Athol, where he

was b. July 16, 1867. Mechanic. They reside (1908) in Athol. Their
children, bom at Athol, are :

6207. 1. Pearl Rosella" Ward, b. Aug. 12, 1901.

0208. 2. Ernest Kewton" Ward, h. April 25, 1903.

6209. 3. Clarence .VarsliaW Ward, b. Sept. 8. 1907.

6210. V. Cora Bell", b. May 25, 1867; m. in Boston, Mass., Nov. 21, 1892, Charles
Carroll Hartwell, son of Lucius and Abigail (Pratt) Hartwell of Buck-
land, Mass., where he was b. June 25, 1833. A nurse by occupation. They
reside in West Deerfield, Mass. Child :

6211. 1. Eveline BeW Hartwell, b. Oct. 31, 1893.

6092. SIMEON BRUCE NEWTON^ (Gilman D.^ Charles", Edmund',
Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)
Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there June 9, 1835.

• I do not feel certain about the above Phebe Rich, her age and parentage. The town
records of Phillipston show Thatcher Rich (s. of Thatcher and Hannah ( ) Rich), b.

there April 22, 1790 (and his sister Dinah b. at Truro) ; m. May 8. 1817. Phebe Ward. They
had ten children in Phillipston; the sixth was Phebe Ann Rich, b. Aug. 22. 1826: m. aged 22.
Jan. 1. 1840. Lysander' Turner, who was son of John and Sally (Newton') Turner of
Phillipston. where he was born Nov. 9, 1826 ; her cousin. I am not informed whether he
died and she married as above, or whether the wife "Anna" Is correct and the birth of Phebe
correct—another person.
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He married at Atliol. Mass., November 21, 1861, Susan Kendall, daughter of

John, Jr., and Cynthia (Garfield) Kendall* of Athol, where she was born

February 24. 1840. She died at Athol. February 13, 1897. Four children.

He married (2) at Baldwinsville, Mass., September 4, 1902, Mrs. Isabella

(Turner) Lewis, widow of John Lewis, who died June 21, 1882, and daughter of

John McKea and Christine ( ) Turner of Templeton, Mass. She was born

in Canada, April 15, 1839. Is living (1908).

Mr. Newton was living in 1908 at Baldwinsville. His business was farming

and peddling bread, but he has retired from business long since.

CHILDREN.

G2T1. i. Martha Drurt=, b. Sept. 29, 1863, at Athol; is living in Athol (1908) ; m.

there Sept. 8, 1887, Wan-en George Smith, a mechanic, son of Germerald

and Claire (Sawyer) Smith of Phillipston. He died at Athol, April 3,

1895. One child

:

6275. 1. Claire Elizaleth'" Smith, b. May 28, 1892, at Athol.

0272. tii. JOHX Kendall', b. Jan. 10, 1866, at Phillipston : m. Gertrude Hathaway.

U273. iii. Isabella Whitman", b. Oct. 2, 1867, at Phillipston; m. (1) ; m. at

Orange, Mass.. .Tiily 3, 1894, Frank Wilber. son of Walter and
( ) Wilber. He was born at New Salem, Mass., Oct. 2, 1872.

Teamster. They re.side at Gardner. She had one son previous to this

marriage and two after.

6276. 1. Walter Richardson^' Newton, b. March 29, 1892; resides in Billerica,

Mass.
6277. 2. Gladi/s Anna" Wilier, b. Nov. 12, 1895, at North Dana.

,

6278. 3. Ray Alner" Wilier, b. Dec. 9, 1899, at Athol.

U274. iv. Maria Cynthia", b. Nov. 3, 1876, at Athol ; m. at Greenfield, Mass., Oct. 21,

1899. Halburt Morse, son of Harvey Brigham and Abbie (Severance)

Morse of Whittingham, Vt., where he was born Feb. 14, 1873. Wallet

maker. They reside at Atliul, Mass. No children.

6093. SILAS HARRY NEWTON^ (Gilman D.', Charles^, Edmund^
Lemuels Samuel\ Daniel-, Richard^, son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)

Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there April 30, 1837, and died at Athol,

Mass., April 19, 1886.

He married at Athol, February 9, 1871, Nettie Clara Doolittle, daughter of

John and Lucy (Sprague) Doolittle of Northfield, Mass., where she was bom
March 22, 1848.

Mr. Newton resided in Athol. Lumberman. His children were born there.

• JOHX Kendall, Jr. (John), b. Athol, Oct. 26, 1812; m. there Nov. 30, 1837(7), Cynthia
Garfield, and had born tliere, Henry, Nov. 6, 1837(7) ; Susan, Feb. 24, 1840, and perhaps
others.
John Kendall, Sr. (Jonathan), b. Athol, July 9, 1772; m. Phillipston. 1796. Mrs. Susanna

Smith "ot Gerry," who d. in 1827, aged 53. Resided at Athol and had there nine children:
'•Jonathan, Jr.," 1797; Stephen, 1799; Wiman Smith, 1800; Anna, 1803; Joab, 1805;
Lydia, 1808; 0::i, 1810; John. Oct. 26. 1812; Maria. 1816.
Jonathan Kend.u.l (Thomas), h. Hopklnton, Jan. 29, 1743; d. at Athol, July 8, 1817,

aged 74 ; m. at Athol. Jan. 23, 1767, Anna Oliver. They had eight children born at Athol

;

Jane Olirer, 1768 [176G. T. U.] ; Cinila. 1769; John, July 9, 1772; Anna, 1774; Molle, 1775;
Molly, 1779; Hannah, 1780; Sally. 1782.
Thomas Kendall ( ) of Hopkinton Is styled "Jr." and "2nd." He d. at Framing-

ham in 1797, aged 80. = b. about 1715. He m. (1) Maby , who d. at Hopkinton,
July 12, 1747. She had horn there. Ahncr, 1739; Jonathan, Jan, 29. 1743; Thomas. 1745.
TiIo.MAS. the father, m. (2) at Framingham, March 27. 1751, Hann-VH Rice. b. in 1727 (dau.
of Ezeklel) ; she d. in 1822, aged 95. She had six children born, at Framingham: Elizabeth,
1), Jan. 20, 1752; Abiyail, bapt. Jan. 26, 1752; Martha, 1753; John, 1755; Hannah, 1756;
Xuthan. l~r,i).

I have traced this branch of Kendalls no further. The "Kendall Memorial," by Oltver
Kendall, 1884, states: "The common ancestor of all the New England Kendalls was
undoubtedly Francis Kendall, burn In England (1620; d, 1708. aged 88; m.. 1644, Mary
Tidd) ; came to this country almut 1640. He was in Charlcstown in 1640; taxed there 1645;
petitioned for Woburn and rem. there. One ot his sons was Thomas, b. 1649; d. 1730; m.
Uuth."
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CHILDREN.

G279. i. FnED Wesley', b. July 28, 1872 ; d. Oct. 1, 1872.

6280 ii. Annie Sophia', b. Nov. l.o, 1873 ; m. at Athol, .Tune 19, 1895, Ernest White,

son of Aseph and Mar.v (Goddard) White of Royalston, Mass., where he

was b. April 29, 1870. lie is a machinist. They reside in Fitchburg.

Mass. No children.

G281. iii. William Hart\vell', b. Feb. 12, 1879 ; unm. in 1909 ; was a clerk, employed

at Keene, N. H.

6094. WILLAED NEWTON^ (Gilman D.^ Charles', Edmund^ Lemuel*,

SamueP, Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon) Newton of

Phillipslon, Mass., was born there October 26, 1839.

He married at Orange, Mass.. April 8, 1863, Martha Elizabeth Newton (6081),

who was his cousin, daughter of Elijah Bruce and Martha Ann (Wright) Newton

of Templeton, Mass., where she was born May 29, 1842. She died at Athol,

Jan. 29, 1888. One daughter.

He married (2) at Amlierst, Mass., June 18, 1890, Mrs. Amelia Olive (Stet-

son) Spear, daughter of Luther Henry and Olive Foster (Upton) Stetson of

Shutesbury, Mass., where she was bom August 14, 1855. Four children. She

was the widow of William Enos Spear of Shutesbury, by whom she had one

child: William Elisha Spear.

Mr. Newton and his wife were living in 1909 in Athol, Mass. Their children

were born there. He is a lumberman.

children.

G282. i. Nellie Helena', b. .Tuly 27, 18G3 ; m. at North Adams, Mass., Dec. 30, 1883,

George Henry Byron, son of Jacob and Elizabeth (Asman) Byron of

Germany. He was born at Ashburnham, Mass., March 18, 1860. No
children.

G283. ii. Olive Olga», b. Oct. 23, 1891.

G284. iii. Ruth Anty', b. July 27, 1893 : d. May 4, 1906.

6285. iv. Dorothy Willa", b. Sept. 12, 1891.

6286. V. Sophia Selah', b. Jan. 13, 1898.

6096. ELIJAH SYLVESTEE NEWTON' (Gilman D.', Charles", Edmunds
Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)

Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there March 8, 1846. [March 9, T. E.]

He married at Athol, Mass., December 21, 1871, Emma Esther Harwood,

daughter of Lysander and Esther (Foskett) Harwood of Athol, where she was

bom June 13, 1855.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Athol, Mass. Post-office address is No. 1922

Main Street, Station A. Their children were born at Athol. He is a lumberman.

children.

G287. i. Grace", b. June 1, 1874; m. Nov. 28, 1898, Arthur Kin Bridges, a mechanic,
son of Martin Kinsley and Abbie .Jenkins (Clark) Bridges of Deerfield,

Mass., where he was b. Aug. 10, 1858. They reside in Athol. Their
children born there are:

6290. "1. Kenneth Neirfon" Bridges, b. Jan. 28, 1903.

6291. 2. Esther Axelma^" Bridqcs. b. Aug. 11, 1905.
6292. 3. Rolert Carlton^' Bridges, b. Nov. 20, 1909.

6288. ii. Bessie', b. May IG, 1881; m. at Athol, Aug. 1, 1906, James Calvert, a
mechanic, son of .Tames and Sophronia (Smith) Calvert of Shushan, N. Y.,
born at Fort Edward, N. Y., March 26, 1879. They reside at Athol.
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G2S9. iii. Mektie Gertrude', b. Oct. 3, 1SS5; m. Jan. 1. 1900, Richard Samuel White,

a mechanic, son of James and Jlartha Ann (Kilson) White of Orange,

Mass. They came from England when tlie son Richard Samuel was
three years old, he having been bora at Bradford-on-Avon, England, Sept.

21, 1S7S. Mr. and Mrs. White reside at Orange, Mass., where their

child was born

:

C293. 1. Donald yewtoii^' White, b. April 3. 1907.

6126. DUANE EPAPHRODITUS NEWTON^ (Norman B.', IYall^ Wins-

low^, Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, E.icliard'^), son of Norman B. and Mary
(Alexander) Newton, was bom September 6, 1833, and died March 3, 1906, aged

nearly 73.

He married Clarissa Barnes Ludington, daughter of Jesse and Julia Ann
(Story) Ludington [and granddaughter of Amos and Hvddah (Chidsey) Luding-

ton, and great-granddaughter of Levi Chidsey, a eon^oral of Connecticut troops in

the Revolutionary War].

CHILDREN.

C294. ti. Charles Edward", h. Jan. 2G, 1859; m. Alice Huntington.

0295. ii. Lillian L.», b. April 11. 1801: m. Wilber M. Stone.

0200. iii. Arthur Duane', b. April 8, 18C3 : m. Gertrude A. Hyde.
0297. iv. Mary A.', b. June 11, 1805; m. Charles H. Hunting.
G29S. V. Edith L.=. b. Dec. i. 1S(!9 ; m. Dec. 12. 1900, .

6299. vi. Carrie M.», b. . 187- ; d. before 1900.

NINTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

6139. EAELE WILLIAMS NEWTON'' (William H.% Charles', EzekieP,

EzekieP, Ezekiel*, DanieP, Daniel", Richard^, son of William Henry and Mary
Alida (Williams) Newton of Cortland, N. Y., was bom at Groton, N. Y.,

February 9, 1879.

He married at Colora, Md., June 22, 1909, Anna Moore, daughter of William

Henry Moore of Colora, Md., where she was born February 16, 1883. ''Her

grandfather was a Quaker all his life."

Mr. Newton is engaged in the company with his father in the manufacture of

carriage goods. In 1914 their fimi name was: '"W. H. Newton & Son. Ward-
robe TrunlvS. Cortland, N. Y."

child.

0300. i. India Alida", b. April .30, 1911.

6140. LOUIS FRED NEWTON" (Lester W.^, Albert', Ezekiel«, Ezekiel-',

EzekieP, DanieP, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Lester William and Letta Amelia
(Brown) Newton of Belle Plains, Marshalltown, la., and St. Paul, Minn., was
born at Belle Plains, la., January 8, 1872.

He married at St. Paul, ]\Iinn., 'May 28, 1905. Aniie E. Emerson.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in St. Paul in 1909, where their children

were born.

CHILDREN.

(;'!01. i DoKoriiv May'", !>. Sept. — . 1900.
0:!()2. ii. Kl( llAlili ('AIMKil.I,'". Ii. .May 1. 1908.
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6150. WALTER WINDSOR NEWTON" (Windsor W.^ Jabez B.', Silas^

Silas'*, Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Windsor White and Eunice

F. (Dinsmore) Newton of West Boylston, Mass., was born [I suppose about 1861

or '62]. He was living in 1909 in Oakdale (West Boylston), Mass., where he

has been engaged for many years as night watchman at the railway station.

He married Alice Acton, who died in 1900, by whom he had five children, two

of whom died when small children. The mother of his wife has kept house for

the family since Mrs. Newton's death.

CHILDREN.

6303. i. Ruth Mabel", b. ; m. Albert Grant. Both were living in 1909, and
had a son.

6301. 1. Alton. Newton^^ Grant, b. Aug. — , 1908.

6305. ii. Windsor Walter'", b. about 1891 ; living in 1909.

6300. iii. Laura May", b. about 1897 ; living in 1909.

6153. TRACY LANSING NEWTON" (SilasS Jabez B.', Silas", Silas',

Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard*), son of Silas and Mary Agnes (Lamson)
Newton of West Boylston and O.xford, Mass., was born at West Boylston,

February 20, 1867.

He married, March 29, 1892, Alice Gertrude Howe, daughter of George C.

Howe (b. 1840, d. Nov. 1, 1887) and his wife, Nancy Dorr Chase (b. July 11,

1842, d. Nov., 1879), of West Boylston, where she was born May 6, 187.3, and
where she died October 31, 1894. One child.

Mr. Newton was employed (1909) as clerk in the office of the N. Y., N. II. &
H. R. R. Co. at Pawtueket, R. I.

child.

0307. i. George Lansing", b. Oct. 13, 1894, at Oakdale (in W. B.), Mass. He has
been adopted by .James and Delia (Couolley) Buck of West Boylston.

6202. ELIJAH BEN NEWTON" (Charles 0.^ Elijah B.^ Cha^les^
Edmund', Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard*), son of Charles Otis and Ann
Maria (Norcross) Newton, was bom at Tenipleton, Mass., February 12, 1867.

He married in Athol. Mass., December 24, 1889, Carrie Eliza Ward, daughter
of Jonathan and Rosella (Collins) Ward of Athol, Mass., and sister of William
Ward, who married Jennie F. Newton" (6206). She was born at Athol, Mass.,

July 26, 1871.

Mr. Newton resided in Athol, Mass., where his six children were born.

children.

G308. i. Bernard Earl", b. Feb. 7, 1892 ; d. Jlarch 3, 1892.
6309. ii. Gladys Irene", b. April 6, 1894.
6310. iii. Charles Roland", b. Aug. 21, 1890.
6311. iv. Benjamin Alton", b. Oct. 5, 1899.
6312. V. Anna May", b. May 7, 1901.
6313. vi. Ruth Evelyn", b. May 10, 1909.

6203. LINCOLN SYLVESTER NEWTON" (Luther L.s, Gilman D.',

Charles", Edmund', Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard*), son of Luther Lyon
and Phoebe (Rich) Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born in Athol, Mass.,
April 8, 1861.

He married in Boiesto^^ai, New Brunswick, November 14, 1892, Almira Harris,
daughter of William and Frances (Sloan) Harris, of Boiestown, New Brunswick,
born there April 7. 1876.

Mr. Newton resides in Phillipston, Mass. He is a farmer.
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CHILD.

6314. i. Mildred Frances", b. Jan. 17, 1897. in Phillipston, Mass.

6272. JOHN KENDALL NEWTON' (Simeon B.«, Oilman 'D.\ Charles",

Edmund^, Lemuel^, SamueP, Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Simeon Bruce and

Susan (Kendall) Newton of Athol, Phillipston and Baldwinsville, Mass., was

bom at Phillipston, January 10, 1866, and died at Athol, Mass., October 24, 1891.

He married at Greenfield, Mass., August 28, 1885, Gertrude Hathaway of

Petersham, Mass., bom there December 5, 1866, daughter of Leander and Ellen

J. (Spooner) Hathaway.
Mr. Newton was a printer, residing in Athol, Mass., where his widow and

children now (1908) live.

CHILDREN.

631."). i. Ward Hathaway'", b. Jan. 24, 1SS7, in Petersham, Mass.; resides (1908) in

Athol, Mass.
G316. ii. Marion Gertrude'", b. April 2, 1888, in North Orange, Mass. ; resides

(1908) in Athol, Mass. She m. at Athol Center, by Rev. C. S. Nightingale,
June 23, 1908, AValter A. Briggs,—whose brother, 1,/eslie Briggs, was best

man.

6294. CHAELES EDWAED NEWTON' (Duane E.^ Norman B.', Ivah«,

Winslow^', Lemuel^, SamueP, Daniel-, Eichard^), son of Duane Epaphroditus

and Clarissa Barnes (Ludington) Newton, was born January 26, 1859.

He married October 25, 1882, Alice Huntington.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Hartford, Conn. They have three children.

Mr. Newton is treasurer of the Jewell Belting Co., tanners and manufacturers
of leather belting; established in 1848; capital, $800,000. He is a member of

the Sons of the American Eevolution, No. 5,498 (as is also his brother, Arthur
Duane, No. 5,499), Connecticut society.

CHILDREN.

6318. i. Florence Huntington'", b. Sept. 21. 1883.
631!). ii. Arthur Gove'", b. Dec. 28, 18S4.

C320. iii. Mar.iorie Ludington'", b. July 10, 1887.
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6321. ABNER NELSON NEWTON, SE.^ [Ancestry not traced. He may

belong to either of the three branches: Isaac of East Windsor and Stafford,

Conn., or Eev. Roger of Milford, Conn., or Thomas of Fairiield, Conn. The

name Abner occurs in all the branches of Newton]. He was born in Connecticut,

it is supposed, and surely lived there, with his family, at East Windsor, and at

Monson, Mass. ; and died at Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1839 or 1840.

He married Zaviah Skinner (date and place not known), who was a Scotch

lady, the mother of six of his children; born about 1792, or before, and died

at Monson, Mass.(?) in July (about the 13th), 1837. "She is buried at Stafford.

Conn., in the Nelson family lot with the Nelsons who are our relatives, but has

no marked headstone." Her son writes of her: "She was a Christian and so

were my brothers and sisters." This son saw her last when he was about eleven

years old, and she sang the hymn, "Loving kindness" for him. He could not

forget it. Her husband left her about the year 1817, going West "to seek

employment"—ostensibly so—and never returned. The family was left in

destitute circumstances, the mother's health gave way and she found asylum

with her father, while her children were cared for by sympathizing friends.

Just what was the itinerary of Mr. Newton in his search for work is not known,

but after an absence of eighteen years, there was a riimor that he was living in

Cincinnati, Ohio. His son went in search of him. His comment and heart-

breaking cry is : "Why did my mother die a broken-hearted woman ? Can you

not guess? . . . nothing less than that haneful, withering. Masting, blighting

curse of Rum."
He married again in the West. By the last imion he left a daughter Gabrillia,

born ; married a man by the name of Hunnicut.

They had a daughter, Lida Hunnicut, and others whose names are not known.
Mr. M. J. Newt«n writes : "About 1894, uncle introduced me to a young man
who was descended from this marriage." "Uncle had been in touch with this

second family, I think, from the time he went in search of his father." The
children were:

Two whose names are not known [prob. died young].
6322. ti. AI^^'ER Xelsox=, Jr., b. June 27, 1812; m. (1) Margaret J. Hope; m. (2)

Sarah H. Layton.
6323. tii. JosiAH BissELL=, b. April 10, 1814 ; m. Susan Goddard Smith.
6324. iii. Louisa Maria= (twin), b. Dec. 25, 1810, at Monson. Mass.; d. there Jan.

31, 1875, aged 58 years. She m. there, April 16, 1837, Chauncey Wood,
a successful farmer of Monson, where he was born Sept. 21, 1814, and
where he died March 30, 1887, aged 72 years. Their children, born at
Monson, were

:

6326. 1. Mary Eliza? Wood. b. Jan. 29, 1839 ; d. Oct. 20, 1853, aged 14.
6327. 2. Jane Zaviah^ Wood. b. Oct. 9, 1840 ; m. at Monson, by Rev. H. P. Satch-

well, Henry Harrison Underwood, farmer, also horse-car driver and
conductor. They had no children. He d. at Springfield, Ma.ss., April 21,
1886. She d. at Monson. June 19, 1896.

6328. 3. Francis Nelson^ Wood, b. Pec. 31, 1842 ; a successful farmer at Monson

;

m. at Palmer. Mass.. by Rev. Dr. Vaile, Oct. 28, 1867, Ellen Maria
Stacy, who was born at Monson, Jan. 26, 1850, and d. there Dec. 22,
1908. Their one child :

6330. 1. Dora Emma Jane* Wood, b. Aug. 28, 1876, at Monson'; d. there March
27, 1882.
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6329. 4. Rufiis Mmiii" Wuoil. b. Oc-t. 21, ia"i4 ; carriasp and oar painter; m.

EUa Ferry o£ Oiicopee, Mass. No children. East Icnown at Eos

Angeles, Calif.

6325. iv. JiARiA LouiSA= (twin"), b. Dec. 2.5, ISIG; d. May 7, 1S93, without children.

She m.. as his second wife, Ralph Clough, a farmer, who d. .

6322. 1. DR. ABNER NELSON NEWTONS JR. (Abnei-i), born at East

Windsor, Conn., June 27, 1812, "the eldest of six children" ; died at Richmond,

Ind., aged about 86 years. He married there August 14, 1844, Margaret J.

Hope, \vho died June 26, 1879, aged 56 years, 13 dys. She had four children.

He married (2) Feb. 11, 1883, Mrs. Sarah H. Layton, who died Oct, 15, 1897,

aged 57 years. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton wrote what he designated, "Sketch of my Life. Let these few

lines my funeral sermon be: Devoid of all attempts at eulogy." It indicates

also the hymns and order of his funeral sen'iees. The paper is cherished by the

family, and from it the following is taken : A mere child, six years old, he found

a home with Captain Samuel Peters, a farmer, who also kept a tavern near the

town of Hebron, Conn., where he remained until he \vas seventeen years old.

"It proved a good home to me." Then he went to Providence, R. I., and learned

the baker's trade. He worked at the trade there for eight years. Meanwhile he

had united with the First Baptist Church at Providence, R. I., in 1831—^his

employers being members—and had sigiid a total abstinence pledge, "and have

kept it inviolate to the present time," he states. He also went to school and pre-

pared himself for college; entered Brown University in the fall of 1836, intend-

ing to take a thorough collegiate course of study; but a rumor reached him that

his father was living in Cincinnati, Ohio. This report revived in him a strong

desire to see his father. He left college before the term expired ; worked at his

trade about three months ; earned $75, and with this money, on June 1, 1837,

left for the West, traveling night and day, and arriving at Cincinnati on June
13, 1837—"a stranger in a strange city, young and inexperienced." He found a

man whom he had known in Providence, who took him to his home "and was

indeed a friend to me—My Guardian Angel."

On November 1, 1837, he began the study of "dentistry under Dr. Melanctlion

Rogers, and remained with him three years, less one month." October, 1840, he

oi)ened an office in Cincinnati, but not meeting the success anticipated, he left

the city and opened an office in Richmond, Ind., April 1, 1841. Here he became
a successful dentist and made that city his permanent home. His children, born

there, were

:

6331. i. Eugene JE', b. ; d. March 3, 1898, aged 54 years. He left a wife and
daughter, living, and had a son, who died.

()332. ii. Ida Z[aviau?]\ b. ; m. a man by name of Eemon. Her last known
address w-as : Mrs. Ida Z. Eemon, 19 Lincoln Ave., Fort Wayne, Ind.

(!333. iii. EiLi.A A.', b. ; learned the engraver's trade: "also became a successful

stenographer in Chicago, and, I think, never married." Address not known.

6323. 2. JOSIAH BISSELL NEWTON- (Abner'), born April 10, 1814, at

Monson, Mass.; died at Rochdale [in the town of Leicester], Mass., Oct. 20, 1847.

His estate was administered, without a will, that year at Leicester.

He man-ied at Monson, Ajiril 4, 1839, b.y Rev. Amos Snell, Susan Goddard

Smith, daughter of Jonathan and Hannah (Ta.vlor) Smith, of Orange, Mass.,

where she was born August 10, 1817. She died at Greenville [Leicester], Mass.,

March 6, 1864. She married (2). Juno 18, 1849, Thtn-low Stimpson, who was

born in Hopkinton. Mass., June 12, 1796, and died at New Hartford, Conn.,

March 19, 1871. The.v had two children: Kmily Henrietta Stimpson, bom
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April 16, 1S50, and George Emory Stimpson, born Feb. 22, 1853. Both of whom
have families in Greenville [Leicester].

Mr. Newton was brought up by Mr. Philip Gage, farmer, on a farm in the

south part of Monson. When he became of agei he learned the trade of wool-

sorter. He probably had lived but two years in Leicester when he died there

—

his sons being bom at Monson, Mass., Stafford. Conn., and Enfield, Mass.,

respectively, the last date in the latter town 1845. Children

:

6334. i. Myron Josiah', b. Feb. 27, 1840, at Monson, Mass. ; m. at Tidioute, Pa.,

June 9, 1870, Eliza Annittee McAuley, b. there Oct. 20, 1851, daughter of

George JIcAuley, a Protestant, from Ireland. After the death of his

father, and when he was eight years old, he was sent to live with Mr.

.Tarvis Smith, a farmer, on a farm in the south part of Monson, near the

Connecticut line, where he staid six years. Afterward he says he was
"no hahy, just grew up." Becoming of age he learned the trade of wire-

drawer, at Worcester, Mass., and beceame a member of the Worcester City

Guards. He was a soldier of the Civil War, as a member of the Sixth

Massachusetts regiment, which became famous by being mobbed in its

march through Baltimore, Md., April 19, 1861. He served in Companies

G and .T, enlisting at Worcester with the three months men. He enlisted

for a term of three years at Providence R. I., in the Third Rhode Island

Heavy Artillery, and was discharged at Providence, Jlarch 31, 1865.

After the war he drifted to the oil region of Pennsylvania and began work
for the Standard Oil Company. Has been employed by that company for

over forty years. At present (1914) is division superintendent of the

United Transit Company—pipe lines. Mr. and Jlrs. Newton reside at

Emlenton, Pa. He was one of the survivors of the Sixth Massachusetts

regiment who attended the reunion of the regiment at Boston in April,

1911. His children are :

6335. 1. Charles Henri/, b. May 1, 1872, at Parker's Landing, Pa. ; d. .Tuly 26,

1910; unm.
6336. 2. Sarah Georgia', h. May 2, 1880, at Byram Center, Pa. ; m. Sept. 4, 1909,

Edgar E. Shanor ; reside at Sharon. Pa.

6337. 3. Harriet Isalelle', b. Nov. 23, 1884, at St. Petersburg, Pa. ; living with her

parents ; unm.
6338. ii. RuFus Hekry', b. May 13, 1842. at Stafford, Conn. ; m. at South Wilbraham,

Mass., by Rev. William Read, May 14, 1867, Mary Janette Day, who was
born at Monson. Mass., Nov. 11, 1841, and died at Greenville [Leicester],

.Tune 8, 1900. Tliey had two children. Jlr. Newton was five and one-half

years old when his father died. lie lived partly with his mother and some
of the time with his uncle and aunt, Jlr. and Mrs. Chauncy Wood. He was
a soldier in the Civil War, in Company II, 34th regiment, Jiassachusetts

Volunteer Infantry. He has retired from business and is living in Rock-
dale (Leicester), Mass. Mr. Newton, with much diligence, has gathered
this data and contributed it for this family record—almost complete
account of the posterity of bis grandfather. He writes : "The foregoing

genealogy explains why I do not know more about our ancestors." His
children were

:

6339. 1. Mi/ron Epaphro', b. .Tune 27, 1868, at Greenville (Leicester), Mass.; d.

there Feb. 11, 1905 ; unm.
6340. 2. Mary El!za\ b. Aug. 26. 1871, at Greenville. Mass. : unm., 1913.

6341. iii. Lunus BTR0N^ b. .Jan. 10, 1845, at Enfield, Mass. ; d. there April 4, 1845.

[A doctor's record of this death appears on the records of Leicester, as of

Leicester. ]

6342. JABEZ NEWTON^ [ancestiy not traced, may belong to either of the

three branches: Isaac of Stafford; Rev. Roger of Milford; Thomas of Fair-

field; all three in Connecticut. However that may be, I am inclined to think

he was a brother of Abner Nelson Newton, Sr. (6321), of East Windsor, Conn.;
as there certainly was a reason for the names of each of their oldest sons. I

have no proof, but give it as a proposition to be discussed] was bom March 7,

1790, and died probably in Herkimer, N. Y. He married Hannah Lester, who
was born April 3, 1796. They had twelve children, only two of whom were
living in 1907.
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Mr. Newton removed with liis family, wife and one son, in an ox-cart, from

Connecticut to Herkimer, N. Y., in 1816, where he settled, and where his

children were born. They were:

6343. i. Nelsox A.% b. June 11. 1S14, in Connecticut.

6344. tii. Alexandeu Hamilton% b. Aug. 8 or 14. 1816; m. Fannie Coolidge.

6345. iii. Cn.iRLES-, b. Nov. 19, 1818: m. and had children. One was
, a dau., who was Mrs. J. J. Lurvey, living 1007, in Oakfield, Wis.

6346. iv. LouiSA=, b. Sept. 27, 1820.

6347. V. Melissa L.=, b. .July 29, 1822.

6348. vi. Fannie^ b. April 14, 1824.

6349. vii. Wiloam r.=, b. Aug. 14, 1825.

63.^0. viii. Betsey A.=, b. Aug. 5, 1828.

6351. ix. Amos F.=, b. Aug. 13, 1830. His oldest daughter, Mrs. W. Stubbs, was living

(1907) at No' 2318 South Seventh St., Sheboygan, Wis.

6352. s. EsTHER=, b. Aug. 10, 18:^2: ra. Floyd Huntington. She was living (1907)

at No. 6.3G2 Miuerva St.. Chicago, 111.

6353. txi. George L.=, b. Dec. 14, 18.34: was living (1907) in Oakfield, Wis.

6354. xii. Hauriet D.% b. Aug. 9, 1837.

6344. ALEXANDER HA]\IILTON NEWTON= (Jabezi), born at Frankfort

Hill. Herkimer County, N. Y., Aug:ust 8 or 14, 1816; died there at the home of

his daughter Ellen, November 8, 1904. aged 88. He married (1) September 30,

1846, Fannie Coolidge, bom July 8, 1828, at Frankfort Hill, N. Y. ; died March

13, 1856. Four children. He married (2) , 1868, Cynthia Manning Ser-

gent, daughter of John Manning Sergeut aiid his wife Elnlina Fox, by whom
he had one child. She was living in 1906.

Mr. Newton resided at Franlsfort Hill, where he was a farmer, owniug his farm.

His children were:

6355. i. Porter HAMILT0^•^ b. Aug. 14, 1847. at .Terusalem. Herkimer County, N. Y.

;

d. at Green Bay. Wis., .Tan. 8. 1906. He married at DePere, Wis., by
Rev. Edward P. Salmon. Oct. 27, 1875, Mrs. Sarah Melissa (Stearns)

Reynolds, daughter of Harrison and Angeline (Tinny) Stearns of Ohio,

born at Green Bay, Wis., Oct. 10, 1849, and widow of .Tohn JIadison

Reynolds,* by whom she had tive children. Mr. Newton had no children.

Educated in the public schools, and the College at Herkimer, N. Y., he
went west to Green Bay when about seventeen years old. and found
employment in the lumber mills. Eater he became an expert filer and
was employed by various firms—in Jlarshfield, Wis., and other towns, but

his home was at Green Bay, Wis. He is spoken of as being "an intelli-

gent man, amiable and good." He was fond of reading and of writing and
of entertaining children. He wrote in his Bible the family record from
which much of this data is taken. He and his wife were active supporters
of the near-by Baptist Church, although not members of it.

His death came unexjiectedly. Being at the time head filer at the Green
Bay Paper and Fiber Company's Jlill, he was caught in the belting shortly

Ix'fore .seven o'clock, a. m., and carried by a crass belt until his head
came in contact with a large beam, killing him instantly. His widow
resides at the residence. No. 948 Shawano .\ve.. West Green Bay.

6356. ii. Ellex^, b. .Tan. 11. 1848. at Herkimer County. N. Y. : was living in Herkimer
in 1006. She m. at Litchfield. Herkimer County. N. Y.. April 11. 1866,

George F. Johnson, b. Feb. 22. 1840 ; d. at Herkimer. N. Y., Aug. 18. 1896.

son of David and Sarah (Pittcock) .Tohnson. wlio were both born in Eng-
land. She m. (2> at Herkimer. N. Y.. Nov. 26. 1898. Orange Turncliff.

b. in 18.38 ; d. at Van Hornesville. Herkimer County, N. Y'., July 18,

1S!)9. Children, by first marriage, were

:

• John Madison Heynolds was horn In New York State, April 27. 1S42 ; m. March 13,

1RG5. Sarah Melissa Slcarns. Their children were: 1. May Heynolds. b. Dec. 22, 186,'). at
Orecn Bay. 2. Carrie Klla licynelils. Ii. Nov. .f. LSO". at (ireen Bay. .S. Oeorge Harrison
Heynolds. b. March r>. 1870; a soldier In the Spanish War. 4. Clarence Edman Reynolds,
b. July 26, 1872. 5. Ilattle Boll Heynolds, b. Dec. 2, 1874.
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C3G0. 1. Cora Leiiim' Johnson, b. May 27, 1S6T, at Denison Corners, Herkimet
County, N. T. ; m. Oct. 18, 1884, at Utica, Oneida County, X. Y., Frank
Spohn", b. at Columbia, Herkimer County. N. Y., Nov. 3, 1859. They
reside in Herkimer, N. Y., and have one son :

6361. 1. George Raymond' Spohn. b. .July 26, 1800, at Herkimer.

6362. 2. Fannie Janeit' Johnson, b. Sept. 26, 1869, at Denison Corners, Herkimer
County, N. Y. ; is unm. ; resides with her mother in Herkimer, N. Y.,

No. 309 Smith Ave.
6357. iii. Ja>-ett M.', b. Oct. 13, 1840, at ; m. at Frankfort. Herkimer County,

N. Y., July 24, 1872, Bernard Cristman. born , 1841. They reside

at No. 332 North Washington St., Herkimer, N. Y. One son :

6363. 1. Rai/mond Bernard* Cristman, b. July 10, 1873, at Mohawk, Herkimer
County, N. Y. : d. there May 10, 1889.

6358. iv. Eva', b. Aug. 29, 18.54, at Durhamville, N. Y. ; resides at Buffalo, N. Y. ; m.

at Frankfort. Herkimer County, N. Y., April 3, 1873, Jacob Cristman,

sou of William and Mariah (Haner) Cristman. One child:

6364. 1. Grace Adell' Cristman, b. Oct. 2, 1878, at Denison Corners, X. Y. : unm.

Child by second wife

:

6359. V. Flora A.', b. April 21. 1860. at German Flats, Herkimer County, N. Y.

;

resides ; m. November —, 18^, Eugene Barger. son of John anil

Libbie (Crewell) Barger, died Feb. —, 1905. One child:

6364a. 1. Daisy* Barger, b. , at DenisoD Corners, Herkimer County. X. Y.

6353. 11. GEORGE L. NEWTON= (Jabez^), born December 14, 1834; mar-

ried Oct. 17, 1864, Mary Smnmer, who was boru May 10, 1844. Mr. Newton
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting October 19, 1864, in Company G, First

Wisconsin regiment of Heavy Artillery and was discharged June 26, 1865. In

1907 he was living in Oakfield, Wis., so afflicted with rheumatism that he could

scarcely m.ove about. He had one son

:

6365. i. CuARLES J.', b. July 10, 1807; m. March 25, 1894, Mary Greget, b. Nov. 6,

1869. Children

:

6366. 1. Floyd V.*, b. March 18, 1805.

6367. 2. Ruth E.*, b. Aug. 15, 1807.

6368. 3. Wallace*, b. Xov. 27, 1899.

6.369. EBENEZER NIJTON [NEWTON] and wife, Mary, had born at Fal-

mouth (now Portland), Maine, a son, John, March 25, 1725, as appears on the

records of that town. "October y* 26"' 1741. A lift tax of Fifteen Shillings a

man be paid on every wright by the petitioners in the Expedition to Canada in

1690—who are as follows— (viz)." Then follows 124 names among which are

the names of Ebenezer Newton, Abner Newton, James Taylor, Peter Bent and
many more names of the pioneer settlers of Sudbury. The above refers to "the

proprietors of the Sudbury-Canada Grant, ultimately located in Maine, em-
bracing the present towns of Jay and Canton." [Hist Gen. Eeg., Vol. .30.]

[I do not known who the above Ebenezer Newton was. He would need to

have been bom as early as the first decade of 1700. His name occurring among
other "proprietors of the Sudbury-Canada Grant" would indicate that he, too,

was from Sudbury—and, by inference a descendant of Richard Newton^, the
immigrant, whose birth failed to be recorded. I do not know. The grants of
land in Maine to the Sudbury jjeople would account for Ebenezer Newton being
in that vicinity. Also, it seems not impossible that his son John, born March
25, 1725, might be the John Newton^ of Gosport, Isle of Shoals, N. H. I place
him next with that idea, and for convenience. After this John Newton, I shall

place Ebenezer Newton of Keene, N. IL, who may have been of this family,
perhaps a younger brother of John of Isle of Shoals. This is all conjecture, of
course. Only facts are proof.]
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• 6370. JOHN NEWTONi of Gosport, Isle of Shoals. N. H. [This record is

taken from an article contributed by Joseph W. Warren. !M.D., of Bryn Mawr,

Pa., to the N. E. Hist. Gen. Eeg. If I have failetl to comprehend the relation-

ships, the article can be seen.]

John Newton and Sarah Currier joined in marriage at the church in Gosport,

by Eev. Mr. John Tucke (who wrote the record of it) on November 30, 1747.

October 26, 1749, Mrs. Sarah Newton renewed her covenant with the church,

with many others. Six children were born to them and baptized in the church

at Gosport. On August 23, 1752, was placed against her name the mark (+)
of those who had "Eemoved from Hence." On August 19, 1771, "Samuel

Webber, Widower, & Sarah Newton, Widow, were Joyned in Marriage"—which

would indicate that John Newton' had died not long before that date. His

children were:

63T1. i. JoHN^ bapt. Dec. 10, 1749.

6372. ii. Richard^ bapt. Nov. 4, 1753.

C373. iii. Abigail", bapt. Nov. 7, 1756.

6374. iv. Nancy% bapt. Feb. 24, 17G0.

6375. tv. JoHN=. bapt. March 20, 1763.

6376. vi. James=, bapt. April 20, 1766.

Among the deaths on record in the Gosport, N. II., church are: "John Newton
Died 1810." And "John Ne\\'ton Jr. Diefl 1810." The Columhian Centinel

(Boston) of February, 1811, notes among recent deaths: "In Portsmouth Mr,

Jolm Newton of the Isle of Shoals, a^t. 47." An inscription from the North
Cemetery of Portsmouth has for him "Jolm Newton, a native of Gosport, died

Jan. 26, 1811, aged 48." These records woidd indicate the above John to be

son of John Newton^,

6375. JOHN NEWTON- (son of Johni and Sarah, above), bapt. March
20, 1763, at Gosport, N. H. ; died at Portsmouth, N. H., January 26, 1811,

aged 48.

His wife was Sally . "Sally Newton, the Wife of John Newton Died
June the —, 1804," is the record. August 6, 1800, Rev. Jedediah Morse of

CharlestowTi, Mass., was sent as a sort of missionary to inquire into the state of

these islands, to distribute books and otherwise assist them. Among the persons

baptized on August 10, 1800, were the children of this John and Sarah Newton,
namely

:

(i377. i. .JoiliN^, .In. Ipi-ob. born nlmut 17.S4. was not then b.aptized]. who died in

ISIO, as above. He is supposed to l>e the .Tolni Newton noted in the
Hi.stor.v of Rye as marrying Mary Haley of the Shoals, on ,Tnly 23,

ISW. probably at Rye. She was probably daughter of John and Mary
(Bellamy) Haley of Kittery and the Shoals. There is no record of the

children of this couple.

Oct. 20. 1800, the new stone meetinghouse was completed—to be used
l)oth for public worship and for school purposes. The pews, by purchase,
lielonged to the several individuals mentioned, the number 6 pew to Mr.
.Tolin Newton, whom I suppose to be this man. A.s was also the John
Newton elected .sele<'tman 1803 and 1.S(U. Wlielhor he also served tho.se

years as constable, too, as was voted, or perhaps a sou of his, is unknown
to me.

fi37S. ii. Nanov", l)a|)t. Aug. 10. ISOO fprob. b. about 1786].
6.379. iii. Piiebe', bapt. Aug. 10, ISOO fprob. b. about 1788]; d. ; "recent

deaths," noted l>ec. 20, l.SOO, "Miss riiebe Newton, aged 11."

6:?S0. iv. Jamks', l)apt. Aug. 10. l.SOO
|
j>iob. b. about 17!>0].

6:!81. V. Mahk\ bai)t. Aug. 10, l.SOO [prob. b. about 1702] : d. Pec. 26. 1825.

He m. at Gosport, N. H., March 31, 1817, Mary Caswell, daughter of John
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and JIai-y (ilace) Caswell of Gospoit, where she was b. Oct. 10, 1792.
After his death she m. his brother Isaac, as below. Six children of JIark
and Mary Newton, b. at Gosport, were

:

G.383. 1. John, C. b. Jan. 12. 1818.

6384. 2. Joseph 3I.\ b. April 4, 1819, "Joseph C." and "William C." Newton
were two of the committee of thirteen "To dispose of the Surplus
Revenue [of the town] as above Recorded." I suppose, this Joseph*.

G385. 3. Alary*, b. May 30, 1820: d. Oct. G, 1822, aged 2 yrs., 4 mos.
6386. 4. ilaii/ C.\ b. Sept. 9, 1822; d. Dec. 19, 1842, aged 21.

6387. 5. Clarissa D.\ b. April 6, 1823; d. at Portsmouth, N. H., Dec. 14, 1842,
aged 19.

6388. G. Mark William Cutter*, b. Nov. 8, 1824. I suppose this is the "Mark C.
Newton" who was one of the constables in the years 1846 and 1847.
After that I suppose he is the person called "William C. Newton" (since
there is no other William mentioned) who became an active and trusted
citizen in the affairs of the towa as police officer and on school com-
mittee ; constable and town clerk 1848 ; moderator of the town meeting
1859 ; and agent to repair the town boat and to use the surplus town
fimds, 1849-18.50 ; selectman and moderator in 1852 and 1853 ;' tax
gatherer, 1854 ; representative, 1854.

6382. vi. Isaac K.', b. June 2, 1798; bapt. Aug. 10, ISOO ; m. March 6, 1827, Mrs.
Mary (Caswell.) Newton, widow of his brother Mark Newton. He was
elected one of the selectmen for 1846, and one of the constables for 1847.

His children were

:

G389. 1. Nancy Ann*, b. Oct. 16, 1827; m. at Newburyport, July 7, 1856, by
Edmund Smith, J. P., William Brenin of Halifax, N. S.

6390. 2. Sarah Elhaieth*, b. Oct. 28, 1829; m. by Rev. S. Phantom, at Ports-
mouth, Nov. 7, 1855, Samuel H. Robinson, Jr., "both of Gosport."
They had a daughter

:

6391. 1. Estelle Newton^ Robinson, b. Jan. 4, 1857.

6392. 3. Harriet Augusta*, b. July 6, 1833.

6393. 4. Isaac Elvin*, b. Sept. 18, 1836. I suppose he is the "Elvin Newton" of
Gosport, who m. at Newburyport, N. H., by Rev. Willard Smith, Oct.
27, 1855, Mary J. Robinson, "both of Gosport." A daughter

:

G394. 1. Ida=, b. Sept. 24, 1856.

6395. EBENEZER NEWTON^ of Keene, N. H. [ancestry not known, but

probably descended from Richard^] was bom about 1740, and died at Rochester,

Vt. His grave, in the cemetery in Rochester village, is marked by a headstone

inscribed

:

"Ebenezer Newton
Died May 14, 1814

Aged 74 years."

lie married at Keene, N. H., both being residents of Keene, by Rev. Clement
Simmer, on June 2, 1768, Susannah Hubert, [also written Hobert and Hubbard.]

She is supposed to have come from Milton or Braintree, Mass. Wliose daughter

she was I have not leamerl ; but would suggest that she is probably descended

from the immigrant Edmund Hubbard who settled at Hingham, Mass. She
was born about 1750 and died at Rochester, Vt., at the home of her son David,
where she had spent her last years. She is buried in the North Hollow Cemetery,
where her headstone is inscribed

:

"Susanna Newton, wife of Ebenezer Newton,
Died June 2, 1838,

Aged 88 years."

Mr. Newton came, from somewhere unknown to me, to Keene, N. H., when
quite a young man—a youth, in fact, for he was there in 1754, and it is

recorded of him that he was a soldier during the French and Indian wars of

1754-1757 from Keene. His service was in connection with General Amherst's

42
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Army, wliich captured Ticonderoga. The tradition in the family is that he

was one of the scouts or i^ioneers across the Green IMountains from Charlestown,

N. H.—iSTo. 4, it was then designated—to Ticonderoga. He was young for such

service, if the dates on his headstone are correct. But at tliat time both youn?

and old were out to defend their homes.

The next date on the records is his marriage in 1768.

In 1770, Ebenezer Newton, with others, was given liberty by the town to

build pews in the meetinghouse at Keene. and to divide them among themselves

as they should agree. This would indicate that Ebenezer was something of a

carpenter, by this time.

About 1775 we find Ebenezer Newton on a muster roll of Keene in a company

of 117 officers and men, with an ''Alarm List" of 45 men. "A list of the foot

Company of Keene." The alarm list was made up of older and not fully able-

bodied men. They were not expected to go far from their homes, but to protect

them, while the younger men followed the enemy.

April 12, 1776, Ebenezer Newton signed the "Association Test" of loyalty.

November 22, 1776, Ebenezer Newton signed a petition for a pest-house for

Keene.

In 1776 Ebenezer Newton was connected with the New Hampshire militia as

a soldier of the Revolution. He was enrolled in Col. Ashley's regiment, which

participated in the battle of Bennington on August 16, 1777.

June 29, 1777, Col. Ashley marched against Burgoyne. Among the enlisted

men was Ebenezer Newton of Keene, N. H.
In 1790, the First United States Census gives our Ebenezer Newton still at

Keene, N. H., where his family consists of himself—i. e., one male and six

females. This would prove that he was still a citizen of Keene and did not

move to Rochester, Vt., so early as 1780, as the family supposed. The war
was well over and the country settled down before he changed his residence.

Thus his children were all born at Keene, N. H., and are recorded on the town
books. Mrs. Hester (Page) Dunham, now living on what Was supposed to be
his home place in Rochester, Vt., writes : "Ebenezer Newton was my great-grand-

father, but this place was never his. It was settled by his son, David Newton,
in 1800, and if he ever made his home here it was not a permanent one."

CniLniiEN OF ERENEZER AND SII.SANNAU.

6.396. ti. DAViir. 1.. May 13. 1769: ra. Mary Daniels; res. Rochester. Vt.
6.397. ii. HonERT-. b. Feb. 15. 1771 : m. in Keene. N. H.. March 12. l';;j)2, by Rev.

Aaron Hall, Achsah Hall, daughter of Jesse and Achsah ( ) Hall, b.

in Keene. N. H., Sept. 29, 1770.
6398. iii. Desire% b. Oct. 9, 1773.
0399. tiv. Ebenezer (Eben=), b. April 26. 1776; m. Lucinda Sabin.
6400. v. Adin Hubbard', b. Sept. 13, 1778; is supposed to have lived in the Genesee

Valley, N. T. ; has descendants.
0401. tvi. RuFUS=, b. March — , 1780: m. in Keene. N. H., Aug. 9. 1802. by Rev.

Aaron Hall, Sally Brown. Rufus' lived in Rochester and Brandon, Vt.
G402. vii. SusANNAn=. b. Feb. 7, 1783; d. April 23. 1804, in Keene; m. there, by

Rev. Aaron Hall, May 1. 1709. William Willson of Keene. N. II. They
resided in Keene. where they had two children, and he married (2» Oct. 19,
1805. Prudence Gummings, who had one child, and d. March 20 or 21, 1832,
aged 50 or .53 yrs. William Willson d. Aug. 10. 1854, aged 74. The
•children were

:

1. .Irhirl" Wilhon. b. .\ug. 22. 1799; m. Abigail 1). Metcalf. Seven children.
2. William' iri»,so». b. March 18, 1803: d. Feb. 24, 1847, aged 44.
3. JUsworlh Cvmmivtix' WiU.wn (son of Prudcncel. b. March 26. 1819.

0403. viii. ABKiAii.. Nabby", b. May 3. 1785; m. in Keene. by Rev. Aaron Hall, Dec.
29. 1803, .Tool Gloa.son of Littleton, N. H.

6404. ix. Bettv= (twin), b. Sept. 22. 1788.
VAOr,. X. Sai.i.v- ((win), b. Sept. 22. 17,SS: m. Daniels
(ilOO. xi. Crete', b. Feb. 14, 1790.
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6396. DAVID NEWTON- (Ebenezeri), son of Ebenezer and Susannah (Hub-

bard) Newton of Keene, N. H., was born there May 13, 1769. He married Mary
Daniels and had three children. He moved to Castleton, Vt, and removed to

Rochester, Vt., where in ISOO he settled on a place and made a home that is now

(1914) occupied by his great-granddaughter. He was living there in 1828. His

death date is unknown to me. His children were

:

WOT. i. Geobge=, b. Aug. 12, 1804; m. Wealthy Goodell and had tour sons:

1. Henry Dicight*, oldest son; living (1912) in West Rindge, N. H.

2. Riley G.\ b. - ; living (1912) in Roseland, Moore County, N. C.

3. Joseph Harlan', b. ; living (1912) in St. George, Ga.

4. Charles Aliert*. b. Jan. 29, 1846, at Rochester, Vt. ; was living there

Nov., 1912; m. at Manchester, N. H., Feb. 20, 1873, Mary F. Pingree,

who was b. in Auburn, N. H., Dec. 19, 1S46. Mr. and Mrs. Newton
reside in Rochester, Vt. ; postoffiee address is "Maplehurst Farm,"
R. F. D.. No. 1. Their children are

:

1. Marv Alice\ b. Oct. 23, 1874, at Auburn, N. H. ; m. at Rochester, Vt.,

Aug. 21, 1902. William Gilbert Brooks.

2. Charles George', b. Jan. 26, 1882, at Sleriden. Conn. ; m. at Randolph,

Vt., June 14, 1912, Grace E. Minkler.

3. Orice Grace', b. Oct. 15, 1883, at Rochester, Vt.

6408. ii. DAV^)^ Jr., b. —, 180- ; m. his cousin, Sarah Newton (6455), daughter of

Rufus, Sr.. and Sally (Brown) Newton of Brandon, Vt. She d. in

Rochester, Vt., 1899. "Tliree children, two grown, survived." In 1828

Jlr. Newton was living in Rochester, Vt. His father's brother, Eben, died

that year, and Adin H. Newton (6418), then a lad of eleven years, came
to live in the family. "He was brought up by his cousin David Newton,

2nd," is the statement. Children were:

1. Charles', that died.

2. Hattie E.', h. ; d. 1899 ; m. Clark of Cedar Rapids, Iowa,

who d. Sept. —, 1892.

3. Emily O.', b. ; was living in Chicago in 1913; m. Pearsons.

Their son
6410a. 1. Charles G.° Pearsons, b. , wa.s captain of a Vermont company in

the Civil War, and was killed at the battle of Cold Harbor, Va.

6409. iii. MAET^ b. , 180- ; m. Page. They had a daughter :

6410. 1. Hester Page*, b. ; m. Dunham ; res. Rochester, Vt.

6399. EBENEZEE, "EBEN" NEWTON= (Ebenezer^), son of Ebenezer

and Susannah (Hubbard) Newton of Keene, N. H.. and Rochester, Vt., was

born at Keene, N. H., April 26. 1776. and died at Moretown, Vt., June —, 1828,

aged 52.

He married, , 1798, Lucinda Sabin. born September 21, 1780. She

married (2) Zachariah Curtis of Moretown, Vt.

It is said by one branch of this family that Eben Newton lived in Moretown,

Vt., and that his children were born there. In the family of his youngest child,

. Sarah D., there is extant an old family Bible, which contains a record of the

births of Eben Newton, his wife and children. The record below is a copy of it.

CHILDREN.

6411. i. Seth Lewis', b. Nov. 6, 1799 ; was sometime in Lewis, N. Y. ; moved to

Illinois, and left a large family of childen.

6412. ii. Harrt', b. Feb. 28, 1802; d. Aug. 21, 1856; m. (1) Carpenter;
m. (2) Warren; lived all his life in Vermont; left a family of

four boys and three girls. Two of the sons lived and died in Vermont.
Children

:

6420. 1. Henry*, b. ; was a soldier of the Civil War, served in Stannard's
Vermont Brigade : was wounded at the battle of Gettysburg, recovered,

and d. about 1901, at Moreto^^m, Vt.

6421. 2. Daniel*, b. ; w.as living in 1906 in Lewis County, N. Y.
6422. 3. Adin Huhbard*, b. ; "recently died in Denver, Colo., leaving a

family of two sons and one daughter, I think." 1913.

6423. , 4. Ira*, b. ; was living in 1906 in Montana.
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0413. iii. SusAN\ b. Oct. S, 1804; m. Black of Stowe. Vt. She tl. without
children.

6414. iv. Betsey', b. May 1, 1808 ; d. Aug. 10, 1804 ; m. Bryant of Pomfret,
Vt. She had one son.

G415. V. Daniel S.', b. May 27, 1810 ; m. Lois Warren : he lived all his life in

Stowe, Vt., and died there. One child :

C415a. 1. Warren', b. ; was living: in 1006 in Tuscumbia, Ala., with his

family—three sons and two daughters.
6416. vi. Maria', b. Feb. 7. 1813 : m. Varney ; lived in Waterbury, Vt.

6417. vii. Mary', b. April 20, 1815 : m. Stowell. They lived in Fitzwilliam,

N. II. ; had one daughter, now dead.

6418. tviii. Adin Hubbard', b. Jan. 23, 1817 f-Tune 12 at Castleton, Vt., is given by
his family] ; ni. Susan Angenette Hatch.

6418a. ix. Prudence', b. Nov. 9, 1818: said to be living in 1906 at Potsdam, Esses
County, N. T. ; m. David Wrisley.

6419. s. Sarah Daniels', b. March 18, 1823 ; d. at Des Moines, la., Feb. 28, 1905,

aged S2 ; m. at Stowe, Vt., , 18.39, Lorenzo N. Rogers, only, son of

Jabez and ( ) Rogers of Vermont and New York. He
was born at Essex, N. Y., , 1821, and d. at Des Moines, la., Feb.

28, 1905, one-half hour before his wife. Mr. and Mrs. Rogers moved from
Vermont to Potsdam, N. Y., where they resided for a time. In 1870 they
removed from there to Guthrie Center, la., where they remained about
thirty-five yeai-s, thence to Des Moines. la., where they died—and in their

deaths they were not divided. Their family Bible, from which the early

dates of her family here given were copied, is inscribed : "Sarah D.
Rogers Bible. A Present From Her Brother Daniel S. Newton of Stowe,
Vt." Her children were:

6424. 1. James Uenrii* Rogers, b. Feb. 22, 1844, near Essex, Essex County, N. T.

;

d. at Guthrie Center, la., June 17, 1904: m. at Guthrie Center, la.,

Jan. 10, 1875, Laura Caroline Taylor, b. at LaHarpe, 111., daughter of

William Henry and EfiBe Frances (Fitch) Taylor,* natives of Massa-
chusetts and later residing in Illinois. She was b. May 4, 1856, and
was living in 1913. James H.* Rogers was a banker at Guthrie Center,

la. His children were:
6426. 1. Edith Hester' Rogers (twin), b. Aug. 26, 1876; m. Feb. 2, 1897, Emmet

Updegraff. Tliey reside (1912) in Palisade, Colo., and have two
children

:

6429. 1. Max Rogers" Updegraff, b. Aug. 29, 1899.

6430. 2. Edward Bower" Updegraff. b. Nov. 3, 1903.
6427. 2. Edward William'^ Rogers (twin), b. Aug. 20, 1876: m. June 14, 1905,

Lulu Lemnon. They reside at San Antonio. Texas ; no children.

6428. 3. Irene Taylor' Rogers, b. March 7, 1882; m. June 21, 1905, Pearl
Warren Dowd. They reside at Guthrie Center, la., and have one
child, viz.

:

6431. 1. James Rogers" Dowd, b. May 6, 1909.

6425. 2. Hester Ann' Rnpers, b. Sept. 3, 1848; m. at Guthrie Center, la., about
1873, .1. F. McLuen. They were living in 1913 in Des Moines, la.

6418. DE. ADIN HUBBARD NEWTON^" (Eben=, Ebenezer^ of Keene),

son of Ebeii and Lueinda (Sabin) Newton of Moretown, Vt., was born at

Castleton, Vt., June 12, 1817, died at Everett, Mass., July 6, 1904, aged 87.

He married, June 22, 1845 [1844], Susan Angenette Hateh, born in North
Attleboro, Mass., August 7, 1819, and died at Everett, Mass., August 4, 1905,

aged 85, daughter of Israel aijd Mar,v (Gerould) Hatch. Her grandfather was
Col. Israel Hatch, an ofReer of the Revolutionary War, who was at one time

of General Washington's staff; was the owner and proprietor of the celebrated

• William Heniiv Tavlou was son of .Jesse and Lrcv Parker Taylor.
Jesse Taylor was son of James and Sarah Wright Taylor.
James Taylor was a soldier of the Revolutionary War. He was first corporal under Capt.

Oliver Root; second scrgi'ant under Captains .John Strong and William Francis, and saw
service at Bennington, I/alte Cliainpl.iin and White Plains. Through this service his descendants
have become memhers of the Societies S. A. It. and D. A. R.
VMk Krauces Fitch Is descended Iroui "Pelatiah Fitcb, b, 1755, who owned a vessel called

the llirum. The ship was caplurod bv llie Frcuch.''
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Hatch Tavern in Boston; operated for many years the line of coaches between

Boston and Providence, R. I., the half-way house of which was at North

Attleboro, Mass.

Mary Gerould was a lineal descendant of Dr. Jacques Jerould [Gerould], a

Huguenot, who came to America in the eighteenth century.

Rev. Dr. Adin H. Newton, in his early years, lived in Moretown, Vt. ; in

1828, he lived in Rochester, Vt., with his cousin, David Newton, 2d (6407)

;

went to North Attleboro, Mass., about 1838 ; married in 1845 ; was ordained a

preacher of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and stationed at Westport, Hing-

ham and Truro, Mass. His voice gave out and he gave up the ministi-y and

studied medicine. As a physician, at Truro, in 1854, he practiced medicine

there until 1866, when he moved to Chatham, Mass. ; in 1876 moved to Province-

town, Mass. ; retired in 1891, when he went to Everett, Mass., where he lived

the remainder of his life.

Mr. Newton held many public offices ; was Representative to the General

Court in 1858-9; was always esteemed as a citizen and as a man. He had a

wide reputation as a skillful physician. Dr. and Mrs. Newton celebrated their

golden wedding in Everett. They lived together more than sixty years, before

death called them. Their children were:

6444.

6433.

6434.
6435.

6436.

6446.
6447.
6448.

Mary Ella*, b. May 26, 1S46, at Hingham (all the others b. at Tnirot.
She was living in 1906 in Everett; m. at Chatham. Mass.. in 1870. Fred-
erick Austin Patter.son, son of Francis A. and Azubah (Hammond) Pat-
terson of Chatham, where he was b. in 1S41. "He died in 1903 aged about
62." Their children were :

1. Alice Zelia' Patterson (M.D.), b. Oct. — , 1874. in Chatham; was gradu-
ated in 1890 from Boston University of Medicine ; is practicing physi-

cian at New Bedford Hospital ; resides in Everett with her mother and
sister.

2. Winnifred'' Patterson, b. March — , 1886, at Provincetown, Mass.

;

stenographer.

Sarah Jane», b. Aug. 8, 1848 ; d. April 16, 1906 ; unm.
Edward Cazenealt*, b. July 10, 1850; d. Oct. 20, 1850.
Edward Bonnor Cazeneau', b. Dec. 28, 1851 ; d. July 17, 1859.
Horatio Danforth*, b. Feb. 12, 1853 ; d. at his home, No. 62 Trenton

St., East Boston, Mass., Jan. 15, 1902. He m. at Chatham, Dec. 4, 1879,
Susan Taylor Smith, daughter of Capt. Ephraim and Susan (Hawes)
Smith of Chatham. Mr. Newton was a teacher throughout his manhood
life—an accomplished scholar. Offered the suiierintendency of schools at
various time, he declined, preferring to teach. When fourteen years of

age, he moved with his parents from Truro to Chatham, JIass., where he
was graduate<l from the high school ; 1870 was graduated from the State
Normal School at Bridgewater ; teacher in the grammar school at Essex

;

principal of the high school at Westport ; master of the grammar schools
at Marlborough, Provincetown, Taunton, Somerville; sub-master of
Lyman and Emerson schools at East Boston, and lastly master of the
Franklin School of Boston, which position he held at the time of his
death.

Mr. Newton had especially prepared himself in music and art, and gave
much attention to these branches in connection with his teaching. He
studied history under Professor Hart of Harvard University, aud psychol-
ogy with Dr. Larkin Dunton of Boston Normal School. He was a member
of several teachers' clubs and a.ssociations'and musical societies, which often
led to his filling positions as choirmaster and soloist in several churches.
He was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and of its official

board. His widow and three of his four children survive.
1. Mercy Oshorn\ b. JIarch 13, 1881, at Provincetown; in 1902 was a

sophomore in Boston College of Liberal Arts.
2. Angenette^ b. March 4, 1882; 1902, freshman at Radcliffe.
3. Henry Smith", b. Nov. — , 1885 ; d. in 1887.
4. Adin Gerould': b. April 9, 1890, at East Boston; leather merchant in

Boston. Mass., at No. 22 High St. ; unm. in 1912.
Adin Herbert*, b. July 12, 1855 ; music teacher ; unm. in 1909 ; residing

at No. 47 Linden St., Everett, Mass.
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6438 vii. Frank Looms Sabin*. JLD., b. April 9, 1857 ; m. May 6, 18SG, Josephine

Louise Bonapart Lewis of Dartmoutli, daughter of George and Sarah
(Stratford) Lewis of Westport, Mass., wliere she was b. July — , 1855.

Dr. Newton took his medical degree in 1884, Boston University ; was for

a time house physician of Massachusetts Homoeopathic Hospital ; took a

course of study in Europe in the General Hospital clinics at Vienna and
at tlie Rotunda Hospital, at Dublin, taking the degree of L.M. Returning

to America he settled in Somerville, Mass., where he has continued in

practice. Resides on Highland Ave. His children are

:

6449. 1. Allimn Lewis'', b. about 1891—'"age, 15 in 190G"—at Somerville.

0450. 2. Frank Hatch'; b. about 1893—"age 13 in 19UG"—at Somerville.

6439. viii. Susan Angenette*, b. Feb. 22, 1859 ; d. at Provincetown in 1891, aged 32

;

unm.
6440. ix. Haeey Huestis*, b. Dec. 2, 1860 : lawyer ; practicing in Everett and

Boston. Mass. ; resides at Waverly St.. Everett ; m. August 30, 1892,

Abbie Josephine Hale of Rowley, Mass. ; b. May 3, 1860. Mr. Newton*
is an active and useful citizen of his town and state. Few men aj-e better

equipped by experience and adaptibility tq the public service. It is stated :

"Hon. H. Huestis Newton of Everett is a man of note in our Legislature"

[Mass. General Court, in the State House at Boston]. He was a repre-

sentative to the Legislature continuously 1898-1904, holding the import-

ant committee assignments : 1898, on judiciary ; 1899, chairman com-

mittee on taxation ; second member on committee on election laws : 1900,

chairman committee on cities : member committee on rules ; 1901-2-3,

chairman committee on judiciary ; committee on rules ; committee on
revision of public statutes (1901) ; 1904, chairman committee on metro-

politan affairs and on rules.

Mr. Newton, as delegate to the Republican State Convention, April,

1904, was chairman of the committee on resolutions. He was elected and
served as mayor of Everett for the year 1905. In 1913 he ran as a

"progressive" for the office of attorney-general and was defeated. It is

written of him that his "well-known position on every moral question

;

unimpeachable character ; sterling integrity, legal and executive ability are

recognized and highly appreciated by our citizens." He served his cit.y

four years on the school board, and five years citj' solicitor. He was a

graduate, 1883, from Boston Univereity, and was admitted to the bar in

1889. See note below. His children are

:

6451. 1. Enwst Ilalc^. b. Dec. 28, 1893, at Everett.

6452. 2. JIarland BoicdiMi^ h. Nov. 11, 1896, at Everett.

(5441. X. EnwAKD Cazeneau' (M.D.). b. Nov. 20, 1802: m. Ida Price Howes, b.

Oct. — , 1860, at Essex, Mass.; d. at Everett, Jan. 1, 1896; m. (2)
Florence Sparrow, dau. of Roscoe Deforest and Flora A. (Keyes) Sparrow
of Orland, Maine, where she was b. .July 4, 1872 : no children. Dr.
Newton was graduated from Bellevue Hospital Medical College, New York,
March 4, 1887. He was practicing physician at Provincetown 1887-88;
Everett, March, 1889, to March, 1906; Minneapolis, Wis.. 1906-1908,

when he gave up the practice of his profession and devoted himself to the

manufacture and sale of medicines—the product of a plant at Portland.

Maine, in which he had been for some years before financially interested.

In 1009 he was residing at No. 2800 Fremont Ave., Jlinneapolis, Minn.
0442. xi. William MokrisonS b. May 26, 1866 ; d. at Provincetown. JIass., Jan. 6,

1900, aged 33 yrs., 7 mos. He was a teacher in Waltham, Boston, Charles-

town, and sub-master at Warren. HUs life work up to the time of his

death was teaching. He married at Provincetown, Dec. 25, 1892, Mary
Ell)ridge Nickerson, b. at Provincetown, Oct. — , lSt>2 ; was living there

in 1900. They had one child,

(;4.^)3. 1. William (Uizencai(\ h. Dec. 31, 1893.

•The following from the Boston Tianxcript, 1011, is relative and interesting: "Ex-Uepre-
sentatlve Newton of Everett, who ranks as one of the substantial guns of the Republican party,

look three letters In shorthand the olbor day, though he had not tried it for fifteen years.

lie also read back his notes. He was in a group discussing the ease with which such arts are
lost Uirougli lack of praellce, when he ventured the suggestion he could call It back. When he
had Ilnlshed ho explained that when just out of college he followed Governor Robinson In the
famous Kutlcr campaign around the Slate and reported him for the Boston Journal. He
thought that oxporlonce helped to fix It Ihuily In his mind."
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6401. RUFUS NEWTON^ (Ebenezer^ of Keene), son of Ebenezer and Sus-

annah (Hubbard) Newton of Keene, N. H., and Rochester, Vt., was bom at

Keene, N. H., March —, 1780, and died at Brandon, Yt., September 8, 1857,

aged 78 years, months; cause of death, consumption. Burial with his wife

at Brandon, Vt. Headstones inscribed.

He married at Keene, N. H.. Rev. Aaron Hall officiating, August 19, 1802,

Sally Bro^Ti, daughter of Joseph and Keziah (Day) Brown* of Keene, N. H.,

where she was born [October 20], 1781. She died at Brandon, Vt, July 20,

1863, aged 81 years, 9 months. G. S. "Ten children, of whom eight became

adults."

Mr. Newton was a farmer. When he removed from Keene, N. H., we do not

know, but we do know that he settled in Brandon, Vt., where he lived "many
years.

He was a soldier in tlie War of 1812, and was gone with the army for several

years ; was given up as dead, so long was the time he was not heard from, but

finally returned. Eight children were living before his war service and two were

born after his return. [That is the family report. We regret we have the

birth dates of but two of the ten children and we cannot be sure when they were
born.] The family was poor and the children had to get out and work soon, as

farmer's children always do. His capable wife was taken care of in her last years

in the home of their son Alexander S. Newton.

CHILDREN.

6454. i. Ebenezer', b. about 1803 ; went to Cleveland, Ohio, where he d. "in his

sixtieth year." He had a wife and two children.
6455. ii. SARAH^ b. ; d. at Rochester, Vt., in 1899. ",S!he married her cousin,

David Newton, 2nd," son of David and Mary (Daniels') Newton of

Rochester and Castleton, Vt. She d. in Rochester in 1899. Three children
[given under head of David Newton, .Tr. (6408)].

64.56. iii. Harriet', b. : d. "in middle life"; m. Rutus M. Green of Poultney.
They had one child :

6463. 1. Avis Ann* Oreen, b. ; was living in 1912 in Michigan, with her
son Fred. She m. Mr. Moulton. Their children :

6464. 1. Will' Moulton, b. ; d. before 1912.
6465. 2. Fred' Moulton, b. .

6457. iv. Charles' (Rev.), b. : a Congregational clergyman; unm. ; d. at
Castleton, Vt.

6458. v. Rurus', Jr., b. : d. at Saratoga, N. Y., aged 75; cabinet-maker;
resided in Saratoga ; m. and had four children, three of whom survived
him. He was living in the 1880's—"a very old man." The names of his
children were

:

(•406. 1. Lottie'-, b. .

6407. 2. Mary*, b. .

6468. 3. Carrie*, b. .

6469. 4. Walter*, b. .

6459. vi. Mary Jane', b. July 27, 1817, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. at Brandon, Vt., Nov. 15,
1S44 ; m. Dec. 23, 18,38. as his second wife, Asa Goodenough of Brandon,
Vt., who was b. there April 19, 1806, and d. there March 3, 1883. They
had

:

• .Joseph Beowni and wife lInpzin.iH had. in Keene, N. H., a son, Joseph-, b. May IG,
1764. It is stated by the family that both Joseph Brown' and his wife came from England.'
He was b. about 1733, and d. at Keene, N. H. The record is that "Old Mr. Jo. Brown" d.
July 1. 1807. aged 74 yrs. and that his wife d. Jan. 2a. 1802. at Keene. Their son.
Joseph Browx=^ b. May 16. 1764, at Keene, resided there, where he was a prosperous mer-

chant : and d. there, Jan. 3, 1836, aged 71 yrs. He m. in Keene. Feb, 9, 1786. Keziah Day.
Daniel Newcomb. Esq.. officiating. She was the daughter of Ebenezer and Bathsheba Day of
Keene, N. H.. where she was b. Aug. 10. 1763. She d. there, Jan. 3. 1836. aged 72 yrs
Their children were: Sophronia, b. Sept. 6. 1786; Cynthia, b. Nov. 10, 1788: Oeoige b. Aug.
11, 1791; d. 1794; Charles, h. July 10, 1793; Oeorge. b. Dec. 10. 1795; Fanny b May 5
1798; Sally, b. (Oct. 20]. 1781 ; d. July 20, 1863, aged 81 vrs., 9 mos. G S
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6470. 1. Harriet Auguslu* Goodcnouyh. h. Sept. 12, 1830; is living (lOl.'?) in

Pittsford, yt. ; ui. Nov. — , 18G2, George Denis Spoouer. They have

one son

:

6473. 1. Franli' Spooner, b. : m. and lives in rittsfoid. Vt., and has three

children :

6474. 1. Ralph' Spooner, b. .

6475. 2. Ruth" Spooner, b. .

6476. 3. Reta" Spooner, b. .

6471. 2. Sophia Esther' Goodenough, b. Aug. 11, 1841; m. Charles W. Seager.

They reside (1913) in or near Boston, Mass. Their three children are:

6477. 1. Charles' Seager, b. ; m. and has a son,

6478. 1. George" Seager, b. .

6479. 2. Albert' Seager, b. ; unm.
6480. 3. George' Seager, b. ; m. and has a son,

64S1. 1. Edward" Seager, b. .

6472. 3. Sarah Hepzehah' Goodenough, b. June 20, 1843 ; d. May 3, 1911 : m.

March 2G. ISGO, Carlos Carr. They resided in Brandon, Vt., where
their children were born and married, iind where the parents died. He
was born at Brandon. July 13, 1838. Their children were

:

6482. 1. Lulu" Carr, b. April 1. 1861; m. (1) Sept. 30, 1882, Myron J. Watson;
m. (2) Sept. 10, 1885, Frederick W. Miller, by whom she had a

daughter

:

6483. 1. Doris" Miller, b. Jan. 22, 1888; m. Feb. IG, 1907, Irwin Rowe. One
child

:

6484. 1. Velma Sophia' Rowe, b. Dec. 30, 1909.

6485. 2. Bernice Ames' Carr, b. Sept. 4, 18G7 ; m. (1) May — , 1889, Gertrude

Lowell of Brandon, Vt., and had one child. They separated and he

m. (2) Sept. 5, 1904, Ellen Francis Dusette, by whom he has two
children

:

6486. 1. Olive Temple' Carr, b. Dec. 8, 1892.

6487. 2. Francis Ames" Carr, b. Jan. 27, 1907.

6488. 3. Sarah Priscilla" Carr, b. March 1, 1910.

64G0. fvii. Alexander Selkirk", b. Feb. 7, 1S23; m. (1) Silvia Hock; m. (2) Esther

Alvira Austin.

0461. viii. Maria", b. : d. ; m. "John Ingalls of Ashland, Dodge Co.,

Minn., where they went to live over fifty [Ijefore 1863] years ago." Both
d. before 1912. They had one daughter and three sons.

r.460. ALEXANDER SELKIRK NEWTON'' (Rufus=, Ebenezer^ of Keene),

son of Eufus and Sally (Brown) Newton of Keene, N. H., Rochester and Bran-

don, Vt., was born at Hubbardston, Vt.
—"on the site of the old battleground

of July 7, 1777"—February 7, 1823. He died at Forestdale, Vt., April 28, 1905.

He married, February 16, 184'8, Silvia Hock of Brandon. "Her mother's

maiden name was Rich." She died February 17, 1859.

He married (2) at Pittsfield, Vt., August 25, 1860, Esther Alvira Austin,

daughter of Stillman and Louisa (Flanders) Austin* of Rochester. Vt., where

she was born May 23, 1838. She ditxl at Salisbury, Vt,, January 6, 1908.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools until fourteen years old, when

he Iciimcd the cabinet-maker's trade. Later he invented the first automatic

machine for novelty wood turning, which proved to be the foundation of an

enterprising business known as the "Newton & Thompson Manufacturing Com-
pany," established in 1856, in Brandon, Vt. ; and at the present time (1912) a

successful establishment, furnishing employment to a large number of people

•Louisa Klnndcrs was the dau. of Moses and Sarah (George) Flanders of Antrim, N. H.
Sarah George of Wenrc N. H., was the dan. ot Simeon George, who is thought to have come

from Newburyport, Mass.
Simeon George and his five sons were In the Revolutionary War. Although I have been able

to find where most of the sons enlisted, I have not been able to find Ms enlistment. [Mrs.

Leila Field.]

Stillman Austin was ot Scotch descent—the name originally being McAstln, from that to

Astin and thence Austin. There are a great ninny of them burled in Rochester, Vt. [Same.]
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in the village of ForestdaJe. Forestdale is in. the town of Brandon, hut a

village by itself about three miles from Brandon proper. There is no one of

the Newton name now in the business; but the family is represented in the

business in the person of the president of the company, Mr. Lewis Bump; who
married a granddaughter of its founder. Alma E. Newton, daughter of Eugene
Alexander, son of Alexander S. Newton. The family have reason to be justly

proud of the achievements of their ancestor, and this is the proper and exact

place to mention his good works.

CIIliDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

C49G. i. Alice Hannah*, b. June 8, 1850 ; living in 1912 at Bethel, Vt. ; m. Dec.

23, 1874, Samuel Washburn of Goshen. Vt.. who d. about 1906. Their

children were

:

6506. 1. Jessie Sijlvia" Washlnrn, b. Oct. 19, 1875, at Goshen, Vt. ; m. at Lowell,

Mass., Oct. 19, , David Smith ; res. Lowell.
6507. 2. Grace Viola' Washhiini, b. April 22, 1877, at Leicester, Vt. ; res. at

Bethel, Vt.

6508. 3. Alexander Xewfoii'' Washh'iini. b. Jan. 14, 1880, at Forestdale, Vt, m.
at Morrisville, Vt, Lydia Atkinson. They res. at Bethel, Vt.

6509. 4. Roy SamueP Washburn, b. Nov. 23, 1882, at Salisbury, Vt ; m. at Bethel,

Vt, Oct. 13, 1899, Nellie Allen ; res. at Bethel, A't.

6510. 5. Walter Ernest'' Washhurn, b. Aug. 28, 1885, at Rochester, Vt. ; res.

Bethel, Vt.

6511. 6. Xellie Alice' Washburn, h. June 11, 1888, at Rochester, Vt. ; m. at Salem,
Mass., Aug. 28, 1899, Edward G. Bunell ; res. at Bethel, Vt.

G497. ii. Eugene Ricu», b. March 27, 1855 ; d. Sept 17, 1856.
6498. iii. Mary Imogene*, b. Sept. 8, 1857; d. at Brandon, Vt, Aug. 31, 1892; m.,

March 24, 1885, RoUin Wood of Brandon, Vt. Their children were

:

6512. 1. Irving Newton'' Wood, b. April 23, 1889, at Brandon, Vt. ; m. June 15,

1912, Caroline Louisa Spaulding ; res. Philadelphia, Pa. ; occupation,
dentist.

6513. 2. Emma Lottie'' Wood, h. Aug. 11, 1892, at Brandon. Vt ;• adopted by Moses
Phillips of Pittsford, Vt, and name changed to Phillips ; resides in

Pittsford, Vt.

children by second wife.

6499. iv. Eugene Alexander*, b. July 23, 1861, at Forestdale, Vt. ; a farmer in

Salisbury, Vt ; living there in 1912; m. (1) June 13, 1883, Emogene
Willis, daughter of James and Sarah (Comstock) Willis of Forestdale,

Vt., where she was b. July 3, 1862, and where she d. Nov. 21, 1892,
leaving three children. lie m. (2) at Forestdale, Vt., July 3, 1893,
Mrs. Lucy (Hilton) Harvey, daughter of Sydnum and Hannah ( )

Hilton of Manchester, England, where she was b. July 29, 1862. Her
first husband, Mr. Harvey, d. in England. The children were

:

6514. 1. Alma Esthei^, b. Sept. 27, 1885, at Salisbury, Vt. ; m. at Forestdale, Vt,
Jan. 30, 1906, Lewis Bump, who was b. at Forestdale, Vt, Dec. 22,

1878, son of Charles and Mary (Rogers') Bump of that town. Lewis
Bump, manufacturer, resides with his family at Forestdale, Vt., where
he is president of '"Newton & Thompson Manufacturing Co."—the
business established by the grandfather of his wife, as before mentioned.
Two children, born at Forestdale, were :

1. Lucille" Bump, b. Aug. 24, 1907.
2. Mary" Bump, b. June 8, 1910.

6515. 2. Mark Alexander'', b. Nov. 17, 1887, at Forestdale, Vt.
6516. 3. Benjamin Willis'', b. March 7, 1890, at Rutland, Vt.
6517. 4. Hilton Eugene", b. Jan. 18, 1896, at Forestdale, Vt.
6500. V. IR\^NG Cassius*, b. Jan. 21, 1863, at Forestdale, Vt. ; res. at Ticonderoga,

Vt., where he is bookkeeper and superintendent of the "Ticonderoga Pulp
& Paper Co." He m. (1) at Crown Point, N. Y., Feb. — , 1885, Emoretta
Brewster, who was b. at Port Henry, N. Y., and d. at Forestdale, Vt,
Feb. 17, 1886. He m. (2) at Orwell, Vt, Nov. 11, 1891, Mrs. Ellen
(Gibbard) Mather (from Dresden, N. Y., before her first marriage to
Will Mather, who d. leaving her a widow with one child. He was the

son of Dr. Mather of Orwell, Vt). Child:
6518. 1. C'leo Grace", b. Dec. 25, 1899.
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G501. vi. CuARLKS FELTON^ b. July So, lS<5r>, at Forestdale, Vt. ; res. there (1912) ;

machinist and mason. He m. Jlay 2G. 1889, Alta Bell Rogers, daughter

of Jeremiah and Mary (Smith) Rogei-s* of Goshen, Vt., where she was
b. Oct. 4, 18G5. Children were

:

C,".19. 1. Enicsf^. b. June 11, 1890: d. in infancy.

(;r)2U. -. Thad?. b. June 2, 18.92 ; lives with his parents.

lir)02. vii. Etta IjOuise*, b. Oct. l-t, 18(57, at Forestdale, Vt. ; m. at Brandon, Vt,
Dec. 29, 18S<;. Wilson Towusend Smith, son of Lorison and Eunice
(Townsend) Smith of Brandon. Vt., where he was b. Feb. 17, 1867; res.

Brandon, Vt. His occupation, liveryman. Four children b. at Brandon,
Vt. Their children are :

6521. 1. ViHfl Qrape^ Smith, b. April 2, 18,88: m. Aug. 8, 1907, Harry Buel
Huntley ; res. Leicester, Vt. Child :

6522. 1. Slarjorie' Huntley, b. Nov. 1, 1908.

6523. 2. Don Wilson Toicitseiid'' Smith, b. April 25, 1890; res. at Providence,

R. I.; m. Aug. 8, 190S, Helen Strickland.

6."i24. 3. Gladys Setctoii'' Smith, b. Oct 4, 1895 : ros. Brandon. Vt.

652.">. 4. Neioton Lorison' Smith, b. Jan. 21. 1901:, res. Brandon, Vt.

6."i03. viii. Viola Grace*, b. Jan. 17, 1871, at Forestdale, Vt. : d. there Jan. 0. 1876.

6.504. ix. Lelia Gertrude*, b. Oct. 4, 1874. .at Forestdale, Vt. : m. at Forestdale, Vt..

Feb. 22, 1898, Paul Stearns Field, son of Stearns and Anna (Trainer)

Field of Brandon. Vt.. where he was b. Nov. 29. 1874. They reside at

Salisbury, Vt., where he is a fanner and merchant. No children. Mrs.

Field has furnished us with this excellent family record of her father's

posterity.

G505. X. Lucy Grace*, b. March 19, 1876, at Forestdale, Vt. ; d. there May 9, 1876.

0581. EPHEAIM NEWTON^ [I have not sufficient data to place this man

;

btit he is probably of the branch of Richard Newton^ of Sudbury]. He was

born in Marlborough, Mass., October 9, 1782 [P. E.], and died in Charlton,

Mass., May 6, 1&46, aged 64; lung fever.

He married in Marlborough, Mass., October 29, 1800, Kate [Caty] Russell.

She was daughter of Oliver and Elizabeth (How) Russell of Marlborough and

Northborough, and bom in Northborough, October 18, 1782. She died iit North-

borough, Mass., in 1822 or 1823. Twelve children.

He married (2) in Worcester, Mass., Febrtiary 7, 1838, Mrs. Vina Eobbins.

I am told that this Ephraim Newton had a brother Sylvester, who lived in

Paxton, and another brother whose name was Brigham.
Ephraim Newton was a farmer. He had farms in Northborough, Millbury,

Westborough and Charlton, Mass. ''Many of his children were born in North-

boro', and may be all of them," says his son. But the records there do not have
them. The two oldest children were born in Marlborough, Mass.

He died without a will, and his estate was administered by his sou-in-law,

Artemas Goddard, at Charlton, in 1846. An abstract of administration and
list of papers follows

:

1846. Ephraim Newton, Charlton. 43149.

Papers. Petition and decree for appointment of Artemas Goddard as administrator, first

Tuesday of .Fuly 184G.

Petition of Vina Newton of Worcester, the widow, to be administratrix not allowed.
Bond of Artemas Goddard as administrator for .$1000.

Moses Willianus and Moses 1). Williams, sureties.

Inventory. Personal .$149.90.

List of notes due the estate (amounting to .$30.65)

Petition for widows allowance.

Account, showing receipts of $170..32

debts etc. 142.29
Balance $28.03 which the Court orders paid to the widow.

• .lercmlah Uogors came from Lyons, N. Y. Ills parents cnme from England.
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CHILDREN.

65S2. i. Samuei,=, b. Dec. 30, ISOO ; num. : res. at some time in Harvard, Mass.,

and later in Charlton, Mass., where he d. May IS, 1861. He left no

will and his estate was distributed among his brothers and sisters, and

their heiiN. Hi.s brother, Albert Stone Newton, was appointetl admiui-s-

trator.

Abstract of Administration.

1S64. Samuel Newton, Charlton. 43392 A.

Died May 18, 1864.

Heirs :

Cynthia Goddard, Charlton, sister

Elizabeth H. Newton " "

Albert S. Newton " brother

Daniel Austin Whitney Grafton } children of

Henry A. Whitney "
\ Nancy Whitney

Jane Whitney
J
sister of deceased

Albert E. Newton, Nashua, N. H. ] children of

Franklin Newton " "
!• Emory Newton

Priscilla Newton " "
J
a brother of said deceased

Catharine A. Whitney, Webster "j

Ann E. Whitney " children of

Conelia O. Southbridge I Catharine Whitney
Ellen Whitney Webster | a sister of said deceased '

Mary Whitney Southbridge
J

Heirs

:

George D. Stone, North
John " '

Mary "

Susan E. " '

William E. '•

] child of

William R. Newton, Orange, N. J. [ William Newton

J
a brother of deceased

Bond of Albert S. Newton appointed adminstrator .June 13, 1864.

$2000.

Aaron Lamb
Edward W. Lathe

Inventory.

Real Estate, $670.
Personal Estate, 547.66
Petition to .sell real estate.

Affidavit filed.

6583. ii. Nancy B.=, b. March 19, 1802 ; d. at Westborough, "July 15, 1844, aged 28,
consumption" [T. R.], or April 26, 1844. She m. at Westborough, May 2.

1833, Daniel Whitney, son of Elijah and Mindwell (Hardy) Whitney, of
Westborough, where he was b. Feb. 21, 1807. Children born in West-
borough were

:

6594. 1. Daniel Austin'' Whitney, b. April 20, 1835; living in 1864 in Grafton.
6595. 2. Henry A.^ Whitney, b. June 19, 1837; living in 1864 in Grafton.
6590. 3. Nancy Jane' Whitney, b. May 15, 1842; living in 1864 in Grafton.

(Daniel Whitney, the father, m. (2) 1845, Sarah Stone Fiske of
Shelburne, Mass., and had Edward E., 1846; Esther M., m.
Howells ; .Tulia M., m. Pratt.)

6584. iii. EMORY^ b. Nov. 18, 1803 ; res. Dunstable, where he d. before 1864 ; ni.

Kendall. Their children were

:

6597. 1. Albert E.", b. ; was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.
6598. 2. Franklin^, b. ; was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.
6599. 3. Priscilla', b. : was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.
6585. iv. Lucy M.% b. June 30. 180.5, in Northborough ; d. in Charlton. June 11, 1847

;

m. at Westborough, Oct. 9. 1834, Orrin Monroe of Hopkinton. They lived
in Charlton and "had children, but none that lived."

6586. V. Cynthia Russell=, b. Nov. 17 or 19. 1S07 ; d. in Charlton, Nov. — , 1889

;

m. in Shrewsbury, June 17, 1827, Artemas Goddard, son of Dea. Benjamin

Sureties.
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ami Hannah ( Williams l (ioddard* of Shrewsbury, where he was b. Oct.

IS. 1795. He i\. at Worcester. April — . ]8Si> : farmer in Shrewsbury.
Children were

:

6G00 1. Catherine Lartiiira' Godilard. b. Oct. 19, 1827; d. at Oxford, ,

1860; m. Eli Davis.

G601. 2. Caroline Maria" Goddanl. b. April 19, 1S20 ; m. at Charlton, Jan. 18,

1849, Chauncey Nichols.

6602. 3. Benjamin FuA.-' Ooddard. b. .Tuly 2('>, ISU ; d. Feb. — , 1901 ; a farmer in

Charlton; m. Mary Frances Hammond.
6603. -i- George^ Goddard, b. . ISiS.

6604. 5. iS*arn/i Elizabeth'' Goddard, b. Aug. 29. 1836 ; m. Hammond ; was
living in Charlton in 1910.

6605. 6. Jilary Lucy" Goddard. b. Feb. 15. 1844 ; d. 1848.

0587. vi. Katiierine", b. April 2. lStt9 ; d. in Webster before 1864 ; m. in West-
borough, Oct. IS. 1832. Dexter O. Whitney, a brother of her sister's

husband (see above I. b. in Westborough. Sept. 17. 1809; res. in West-
borough, where their children were born, namely :

6606. 1. Catherine A. y." Whitnei/, b. Feb. 15, 18^5; living in Webster. 1864.

6607. 2. Ann E. R." Whitney, b. I''eb. 21. l.S:}6 ; living in Webster, in 1864.

6608. 3. Cornelia A. O.' Whitney, b. Sept. 15, 1S3S ; was living in Worcester in

1910 ; m. Sykes, who died. They lived in Southbridge.

6609. 4. Mary L." ^y]litney. b. April 16, 1840; was living 1910 in East Putnam,
Conn. ; m. Joel Chapman. They lived in 18(>4 in Southbridge.

6610. 5. Ellen M." Whitney, b. Jan. 12, 1842; was living in 1864 in Webster.

6588. vii. Jonas B.", b. Dec. 17. 1810. [There died in Leicester, "Jonah B. Newton,
Oct. 21, 1847, aged 35. Typhus fever."] He never married. The family

state, "he lived in Taunton." Also ; "He left home and never heard

from."

6589. viii. Mart Stetson Bowker=, b. Oct. 29. 1812 ; d. at Northborough, Dec. 3, 1839,

aged 27 ; m. at Westborough. Feb. 19. 1833, as his second wife. Dana
Stone of Marlborough, son of William and Susan (Cutter) Stone of

Sudbury, where he was b. Feb. 19, 1806. He d. June 26. 188.3. There were
five children by this marriage [Dana Stone's first wife was Mary Ann
(perhaps Witt, daughter of John and Mary Witt. b. July 29. 1810). who
d. May 16, 1832, aged 22 years, leaving a child. George W. Dana Stone,

that d. May 18, 1832, aged 11 mos. He m. (3) in Northborough, JIarch

28, 1840, Lois Newton (2460), daughter of Martyn' and Eunice (Johnson)

Newton. Her children are given under Martyn Newton' (1939)].
Children

:

6611. 1. George Dana' Stone, b. Nov. 10, 1833 ; living in 1909 "in Berlin or

Bolton."

6612. 2. Mary Ann" Stone, b. Oct. 1, 1835.

6613. 3. John Alphon.m" Stone, b. Dec. 25, 1836.

6614. 4. Susan Eleanor' Stone, b. Oct. 27, 1838.

6615. 5. William Ephraim" Stone, b. Nov. 19, 1839.

6500. ix. William-, b. Oct. 4, 1814; d. in 1862; m. Sarah A. Brown, b. at Belleville.

She came to East Orange. N. J., when a child and d. there at the age of

72 years, at the home of her son. Funeral service conducted by Rev. John
Y. Dobbins, former pastor of Calvary Methodist Episcopal Church of

East Orange. Interment at Rosedale Cemetery. Child :

6016. 1. William lius-ieU", b. ; is connected with the firm of Matthias Plum
of Newark, N. .T. ; res. 34 Walnut St.. East Orange, N. J.

6.591. X. Elizabeth Howe=, b. Aug. 28, 1810; was living in 18t!4, but has since d.

;

unni. ; resided in Charlton.

().")92. xi. .\lueht Stone=, b. Jlay 18, 1818; num.; appointed administrator of his

brother Samuel's estate; farmer in Charlton. Mass. In 1910. and before,

he was living in very good health—hearing acute, and eyesight almost
perfect—in the family of Mr. li. H. Hemenway, Charlton. Mr. Newton
had then resided in Charlton for fifty-eight yeai-s, where he owned a farm,

but for twenty years and more did not farm—made boots and shoes instead.

6593. xii. Ei'iiRAiir Emicrson", b. Sept. 23, 1819, at Northborough; d. at Charlton,

Oct. 21, 1845; uum.

• nannab Williams was of Pomfrot, Conn.
Dea. Konjamin Goddard m. (,1) 18i!3, .Mrs. Klizabctli (How) Russell, wid. nt Oliver Russell.
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6617. SYLVESTER NEWTON [perhaps the brother of Ephraim of Charl-

ton, and perhaps not] married in Northborough, Mass., November 10, 1819,

Sally Dalrymple. daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Bruce) Dalrymple of North-

borough, where she was bom September 29, 1797. (See note to Ezekiel Newton=

(Ezek.*).)

Mr. Newton removed not long after marriage to Chester, Vt., and had children

born there. With the exception of one of them, I can give little more than their

names, which were:

CG1S-GG23. tl, Lucius F. ; 2, Nancy; 3, Mary Ann; 1, Harriet; 5, Solon, was

living in 1909, "is elderly"
—

"last survivor." He has no children."

6. , son, "who died before 1860."

6618. LUCIUS F. NEWTON (s. of Sylvester, above), b. , 1822, at

Chester, Vt., died at Oxford, Mass. , 1899. He married, age 23 years,

being then "of Chester, Vt., June 5, 1845, Almira Eunice Newton (5862), age 18,

daughter of Ezra Beaman and Sarah (Turner) Newton of West Boylston, Mass.,

bom 1826, or 1827. and died 1859. He married (2) in 1860, a cousin of his

first wife, Eunice Waite (5441). She was living in 1909 in Oxford, Mass. He
had a son by first wife,

0024. i. Herbert, b. ; d. y.

6625. BRIGHAM NEWTON. There was a man of this name who married

at Cambridge, Mass., May 22, 1822, Eliza Ann Hunt, daughter of Stephen Hunt

of Charlestown, Mass. I do not know who they were.

6626. HIRAM NEWTON\ SR. [pedigree not known], was born in Lyndon,

Vt., about 1740. He died in Lyndon, Vt., in 1832. aged 92.

He married . "I presume born in Lyndon—one of the first settlers

there." [M. C. N.] "She was about the same age as her husband and died in

Lyndon, Vt., soon after he died. They had children bom in Lyndon, Vt., and

may have had others," is the statement.

CHILDREN.

0G27. i. AsAHEL% b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt. ; m. there, and had children, whose
names are

:

0630. 1. Hamilton', b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt.

6G31. 2. Cordelia^, b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt.

0632. 3. Marilla', h. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt.

6028. ii. Nathaniel^, b. . He left Vermont long before 1832. Where he
settled is unknown.

6629. iii. Hiram% Jr., b. , in Lyndon, Vt. ; he m. Lucinda C. Calkins, b. in

Waterford, Vt, about 1801. She died there in 1873, aged 72. She was
the daughter of Calvin and Rhoda ( ) Calkins, one of the first

settlers in Lyndon, Vt. ("Calvin was born there and I presume his wife

was.")
Hiram Newton, Jr., was a victim of the drink habit. He left his family

about 1836 or 1837 ; came home once or twice ; then was said to have died

in Massachusetts. His family was broken up while the children were
small, and each was put out, or took care of himself as best he could.

None of the children followed the habit of their father, but were bitter

against it. The children, six in number, were

:

0033. 1. Uiratn'. III. b. in 1820. "He left Vermont over 60 years ago" (before

1847). He married in Guildhall, Vt. ; was divorced from his wife, and
not heard from since. No children.
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GG34.

6639.

6640.

6641.

6642.

6643.
6644.

6635.

6645.

6646.

6647.

GG48.

6650.

663T.
6638.

; d. in 1892
;

in Nantucket
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. Luciiida Carpcntci-'. b. about 1828, in Nantucket Island, JMa.ss

m. in St. John.sbury, Yt.. Carpenter, wlio was b.

Island, and d. at Lyndon in 1855. Tlieir children were :

1. George* Carpenter, b. .

2. Fred* Carpenter, b. .

3. Bert' Carpenter, b. .

4. Ella* Carpenter, b. .

5. Emma* Carpenter, b. .

6. Hattie* Carpenter, b. .

. George Washhiotoii^. b. April 1, 18.30. He was living in 1906: left Ver-
mont when a small boy; settled in Oliio. where he has lived ever since;

res. in Cleveland, Ohio. He was a soldier in the Civil War, 1861-1865.

. Myro» Chamhrrliii". b. .Tan. 31. 1832; d. about 1908. He was a soldier

in the Civil War. and was at the taking of New Orleans, La., and at

Port Hudson. Mr. Newton contributed all the data for this family.

He became a fanner, fii'st in Luneuburg. Vt., and later removed to

Maine, where, in 1907, he writes : "I have a cosy, comfortable, little

farm and home a few miles from the pities of Auburn and Lewiston, Me.,

the reward of my temperate life." "No rum or tobacco ever came to

my lips." He married Betsey A. Tirrill, b. July 24, 1831, in Stewarts-

town, N. H.. daughter of Enoch and Ormacinda (Slack) Tirrill of

Stewartstown, N. H. The postofBce address. West Auburn, Maine.
Children were

;

1. Charlie', b. Dec. 29 or 30, 1854; d. Feb. 2, 1855. aged 5 wks.
2. Flora*, b. Aug. 1, 185- ; d. Aug. 5, , aged 4 dys.

3. Ida Jlay', b. [Aug. 8, 1858] ; d. Oct. 19. Ic61. aged 3 yrs., 2 mos.
4. George C[hamberlin*], b. March 26, 1860, in Lunenburg, Vt. ; res. in

Auburn. JIaine (1907t. He m. (1) Alice Douglas, b. in Middletown,
Conn.; m. (21, Sept. 9. 1903. Ruth Brown, b. in Grafton. Maine,
daughter of George and Helen ( i Brown. The children are:

1. Kay*, b. in 1889; lives in Boston, JIass. ; is now (1907) IS yrs. old;

son of first wife.

2. Clark ChamberlinS b. Oct. 20, 1906, son of second wife.

. Trutnan', b. in 1834, in Waterford, Vt.

. Henri/', b. about 1840, in Waterford, Vt. ; d. at Ovster Bav, N. T., in

1894, aged 54.

6651. JOHN EDWARD NEWTON" [not connected, but probabl.y a

descendant of Eicliard Newton of Sudbury], born about 1766; died in Templeton,

IMass., April 5, 1S24, aged 58. Burial and gravestone at Templeton. He
married at Hubbardston, Mass.. November 10, 1789, Sarah, Sally lluzzy of

Lexington, Mass., daughter of William and Mary (Clapp) Muzzy of Lexington
and Princeton, Mass. She was born at Princeton, Mass., January 21, 1769, and
died, his widow, in Templeton, Mass., January 4, 1841, aged 72. C. E.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived in Hubbardston, where their first three children

were born, sometime before the autumn of 1796, removing to Templeton, where
the last three were bom.
An abstract of administration of his estate follows

;

1824. John E. Newton. Templeton. 43242 A.

Bond of Henry Newton, "tanner" ai)pointed administrator
June 1, 1824. $10000. Stei)hen Knowlton ) „ ,.

Eden Baldwin \
^'"''t"^''-

Inventory.

Heal, ?1080.00.
Personal 690.93. Including furniture, cattle, farm implements, produce and notes.

Assignment of dower to widow, Sarah Newton.
Petition to sell real estate "to my brother Harris Newton."
License Bond, March 6, 1827.
.Vccoiuit.

cniLnREN.

6652.

(•.(i.-,3.

ClIARWnrK'. b. June 12. 1790.

Henuy', b. .luly :!1. 1792; m. Clai ia liowil. Loiul.
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6651. iii. Maijy. I'olly', b. May 18 or 20, 1791 ; d. in Templeton, Dec. 20, 1833, aged

66. C. R. ; m. at Templeton, Oct. 26, 1815, Kden Baldwin. Jr., son of

Capt. Eden and Abigail (Force) Baldwin of Templeton, wbere he was
b. Aug. 19, 1791, and where he d. June 2, 1S2»), aged 34. C. R. Their

first three children, b. at Templeton, are recorded there, the others are not.

Children are

:

6658. 1. Heiinj yetcton^ Baldwin, b. Dec. 31, 181G: d. Nov. 26, 1849, aged 33;

carpenter; he m. (aged 27) in Winchenden, Oct. 31. 1844, Phebe H.

Poor (age 18 1 of Winchenden, a tailoress, daughter of John M. and
Olive Poor. They had a daughter,

6667. 1. Mary Jane' Baldwin, b. Aug. — , 1849, at Templeton.

6659. 2. John Edicardx^ Baldiiiii, b. Sept. IS, 1818; m. June 16. 1842. Dolly Woods
of Gardner. They had a son,

6668. 1. Charles E.» Baldwin, b. Sept. 22, 1849, at Templeton.

6660. 3. Eden Augustine^ Baldwin, b. April 23, 1820; m. (int. June 7, 1841)

Esther Pelton of Shelburne, Mass.
6661. 4. Charles W.^ Baldwin, b. (probably the infant that died in Temple-

ton, Jan. 23, 1824, aged 5 months. C. R.).

6662. 5. Lucius' Baldwin, b. —'

.

6663. 6. Walter' Baldwin, b. .

6655. iv. Horace', b. Nov. 5, 1796; m. in Templeton, Oct. 1. 1818, Abigail, "Nabby"
Burrage, I suppose daughter of Thomas and Abigail (Fairbanks) Burrage
of Templeton. b. there May 12, 1796. They lived in Templeton, and later

at Fitchburg, where Horace Newton was justice of the peace. February,
1843, and December, 1843. Of their five children, the second and third

died infants, 1822 and 1825, respectively ; the others were

:

6664. 1. Frederick William', b. Oct. 4, 1810, at Templeton.
6665. 4. Abigail', b. Feb. 21, 1826, at Templeton; m. Oct. 1, 1845, at Fitchburg,

Aaron K. Litch.

6666. 5. Charles Harrison', b. Aug. 5, 1830.

6656. V. Sarah, "Sally"', b. May 2, 1799 [per. m., 1831, Lambert Howe].
6657. vi. Elvira', b. June 23, 1802 ; d. Sept. 18, 1817, aged 15, G. S., at Templeton.

6653. 2. HENET NEWTON' (s. of John E.«, above), bom July 31, 1792;

married (int. at Templeton, September 23, 1817) Clarissa Lowd or Loud of

Watertown, Mass. , They lived in Templeton. Their four children, born there,

were

:

6669. i. Charlotte', b. Sept. ,30, 1818; m. at Templeton, Feb. 10, 1839, Samuel D.
Morley. They lived in Templeton, where three children were born, and
there may have been others. Children were ;

6673. 1. Xonn<in Sears' Morley, b. June 11, 1840.

6674. 2. Clarissa 'Newton^ Morley, \. March 27, 1843.
6675. 3. Ellen or Ella' Morley, b. June — , 1847; d. Aug. 21, 1849.
6670. ii. Allen Loud', b. May 30, 1820; ra. in Fitchburg, Sept.' 14, 1842, Martha U.

Woodbury of Fitchburg. They had a son, whose birth is recorded in

Templeton, and there may have been other children. The son is

6676. 1. Edmund Kirby yewton', b. Aug. 30, 1845.
6671. iii. John Edward', b. Feb. 12, 1826.

6672. iv. Henry', b. March 3, 1829.

[Not knowing the parentage of John Edward Newton of Templeton, and others of his

age, of whom I have record, for convenience, I have put him in the sixth generation from
the immigrant.]

6677. LEMITEL NEWTON^ of Andover, Maine [ancestry not traced.]

Shoemaker by trade. Some years after 1700 he visited his son Nathan in Ohio
and staid a few years, returning to his home in Andover. His son

6678. i. NATHAN^ b. Oct. 7, 1791, at Andover, Maine ; d. in Ohio, Feb. 1. 1871, aged
79 years, 3 month.s. He married, Aug. 30, 1814, Catherine Keith, b.

Dec. 5, 1794; d. Sept. 12, 1876. Mr. Newton settled in Washington
County, Ohio, on the Muskingum river, in the latter part of the year
1700. The following names and birth dates are contributed by his grandson,
Joseph D. B. Newton; and their once neighbor. John William Newton of
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Cora. Mo., has added a few biographical items that may serve at some
future date in establishin;; the full line of descent. He writes : "There
was another family of Newtons living about six miles from Coalrun in Ohio.

The old man's name was Nathan—no relation to us. They were fine

people—well-to-do. I have seen the old man Nathan many times, and was
well acquainted with all these people." John moved to Iowa. I think about
1802. "Isaac" [given below], "AIc-k" [given below], "David and Benton"
[see below]. Children were :

6679. 1. Alexander S.\ b. June 9, 1815; d. March 19. ISSS. aged nearly 73; m
Jan. 28, 1S3G, Jane Beach, daughter of Samuel Beach, b. July 28, 1816
She was living in 1907. Their children were

:

6691. 1. John B.», b. Nov. 28, 1836; d. March 6. 1898; m. June 28, 1855.

6692. 2. William A.^ b. July 22, 1838; d. Aug. 20, 1901; m. May 3, 1873

6693. 3. Catherine*, b. March 7, 1840 ; d. June 1, 1901 ; m. Oct. 4, 1802, O. P
Scott, who was Capt. of Company F, 2d Virginia Cavalry.

6694. 4. Nathan*, b. April 7. 1841; d. Sept. 22. 1864 (in battle) ; m. Dec. 13
1863. . "He was called Dock

j
was killed during the Civil War

a member of Company F, 2d Virginia Cavalry."

6695. 5. Samuel B.*, b. March 3. 1843; m., Aug. 22, 1805, ; "Ball was
in the 03d Ohio Vol. Infantry." [I suppose this was Samuel B.]

6696. 6. Joseph D. B.*, b. May 11, 1840; m. Jan. 2, 1808, ; "Joe was in

the 03d Ohio Vol. Infantry."

6697. 7. Julia E[mma]* (twin), b. Feb. 23, 1851.

6698. 8. Lucv A.* (twini. b. Feb. 23, 1851; m. Jlay 19, 1809, "B. M. Meatec."

6699. 9. Amy J.', b. Oct. 22, 1853.

[I am sorry this record is so meager. It could so easily have been complete.]

6080. 2. John', b. Jan. S, 1816; "moved to Iowa, I think, about 1802; m. ; had
four or five children." Two were, "Mary Ann and Julia."

6700. 1. Mary Ann*, b. .

6701. 2. Julia*, b. (-.

6681. 3. Isaac^. b. April 3, 1817; m. (li Eliza Skivington ; m. (2)

Williams. They had several children—that is first wife had. The
second wife was living in 1910. The children remembered were

:

6702. 1. Washington*, b. about 1849 ; was living in Beverly, Ohio, in 1910.

6703. 2. Wallace*, b. .

6704. 3. Polly*, b. .

6682. 4. Mary Ann', b. April 13. 1821.

6683. 5. William', h. Aug. 19, 1823.

60S4. 0. Nathan', b. Oct. 20, 1825.

0085. 7. Elijah' (twin), b. April 15, 1828.

0080. 8. David' (twin), b. April 15, 1828: d. ; m. April 15, 1847, ;

"married and had two bo.v.s that I knew."
6705. 1. Furgiison*. b. .

6700. 2. Elijah*, b. .

0087. 9. ,SUas', b. Sept. 21, 1831.
OOSS, 10. Jackson', b. April 25, 1834.

OOS'.i, 11. Thomas B[enton]', b. July 20, ISiO ; m. Skivington. and had one
son. "Benton m. a sister of Isaac's first wife."

6707. 1. Emmet*, b. .

6090. 12. Catherine', b. Jan. 5, 1844.

6708. NATHANIEL NEWTON^ [pedigree untraced. It seems to me as

tliougli he ma.v have been a son of Jason^ (293), whose sons, Jason" and .Samuel",

removed to Lanesborougli, in Berlishire Count.y, Mass., and later to Vermont.
Lanesborough is directly south of New Ashford, which was settled in 1762, by
emigrants from the eastern part of Massachusetts, Rhode Island and Con-
necticut. Ono of tliein was Samuel P. Tyler]. "11(^ married in New Ashford.
Mass., we thinl<," writes his grandson, "Elizabeth 'I'yler, who was born about
1744, and died in Georgia, Vt.. July —, 1834, where she was buried (no stone)."

"She died when my father (Wm. T.) was ten years old and she was 90 at the time
she died."
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"She left her husband, taking her three sons, Frederick and Harry and John,

coming from Xew Ashford, Mass., to Georgia, Yt., in 1798, where they after-

ward lived—and where she died at Frederick's house, when she was quite old.

She may have left other children in Massachusetts, I do not know." "Frederick's

father, I never saw nor heard much about, except that he came once to Georgia

to see his son Frederick." "He was a drinking man ; that was the reason his

wife left him and brought her boys with her. We do not know what kind of

men Harry and John turned out to be; but Frederick was strictly temperate,

as were all his sons and grandsons. So she accomplished what she set out to

do—to bring up her children in the good way." I do not know the order of

these children, except that Frederick was youngest.

6709. i. Hakry-, b. ; went to the southern part of Vermont. He and his

brother John went away for themselves not long after their mother settled

in Georgia, Vt.

6710. ii. Jonx^ b. ; went to the state of Vermont.
6711. tiii. Fkedeeick=, b. Aug. 23, 1780 ; d. at Georgia, Vt., May 19, 1837. He married

in Georgia, Vt, Oct. 10, 1802, Anna Davis, youngest child of Stephen
Davis* of that town, where she was bom Jan. 9, 1784. She died there

Feb. 21, 1852.

On Dec. 31, 1899, William Tyler Newton', youngest son of Frede^ick^
had printed a copy of the names of the descendants of Frederick—the then
Newton family of Georgia, consisting of his ten children, forty-three grand-
children and nine great-grandchildren. It is to be regretted that he did not

include dates in this record, and other family records of his knowledge that

would have enhanced its value in great measure. His son, Mr. Ilenly S.

Newton, has not only contributed the data printed by his father, but has
supplied the lack of the dates ; and also given abundant new matter to

our record of this family. To him we are indebted for it all.

Frederick Newton" was eighteen yeare old when he came with liis mother
and two brothers from Massachusetts to Vermont and with them estab-
lished a home there, the youngest of the three brothers. The family on

• "Life and Sketch of
Stephen Davis and His Descendants,
BV William Tyler Newton, 1899."

Stephen Davis^ came from Massachusetts to Georgia, Vt., in 1789. He purchased a mile of

government land on the east side of what is now the main road of that village, also the main
road from Montreal to Burlington, Vt. He gave .$4.00 an acre tor said land, which consisted
principally of forests, the road being shown by marl;ed trees. He was a good citizen, upholding
the freedom and the principles of the I'nited States Government of to-day.
He married a lady named Young, and they had a family of twelve children, three

sons and nine daughters. He lived in Georgia. Vt., thirteen years, dying in 1802, at the age of
66 years [— born about 1736]. He left to each son 260 acres of land property, and to each
daughter 130 acres — 1950 acres. His chiidren and grandchildren were ;

William Y. Daiis, d. 1802, having buried three children.
Moses Daiis, d. Sept. 30, 1827, aged 54 [ = b. 1773], leaving sons: Harry, Young, and

Jackson,
Betsey Davis, m. Luther Taylor and had children : Absolom, Young, Betsey (wife of C. V.

Bliss).

Polly Davis, d. in 1829. aged 76 [ = b. 1753]. m. Hon. Frederick Bliss.
Stephen Davis, d. in 1845. aged 74 [ = b. 1771]. His children were: Stephen, Warner,

Ransel, Harmon, Alvira and Lovema.
Becky Davis, m. Edman Lamh. Their children were Edman, Osburn, Manly, Heman, Lautha

and Samantha.
Patty Davis, m. Robert Weightman. Their children were: John, Mary, Young, Adam, Moses,

Alexander, Anna, and Patty Weightman.
Electa Davis, m. Solomon Bliss. Their children were: Sidney, Steven, Solomon, Jr.. Orin,

Becky, Betsy Bliss.

A daughter, Doris, who m. Elijah Herrick. Their children were : Moses. Elijah and
liUther Herrick.
A daughter, Davis, who m. Timothy Sibley. They had several children, the writer

does not know their names.
A daughter. Davis, who m. Mr. • Johnson. No children.
Anna Davis, the youngest daughter, m. In 1802 Frederick Newton, of Massachusetts, son of

Nathaniel and his wife Elizabeth (Tyler) Newton of Massachusetts [prob. New Ashford].
The order of the above children is not correct. That is evident, A few more dates would

straighten matters. But as a whole the matter is of value, coming as it does from a member
of the family, whose family record it is. [E. N. L.]

43
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arrival in Georgia, Vt., moved into one of Mr. Stephen Davis' bouses, and
later Jlr. Newton married the daughter of Mr. Davis, and that property
was given by her father to her—130 acres. Thus the Newton homestead
in Georgia came to them through Anna Davis, wife of Frederick Newton.
It was good property and a productive farm. Frederick Newton built a
substantia) frame house—one and one half stories—that is still in a good
state of preservation, now owned and inhabited by his grandson. Irving
Newton, who received it from his father, William, buying out the shares
of his brothers and sisters in the property. Here Mr. and Sirs. Newton
made a home that was to see the birth of eleven children : the death of

six of them while under the age of 30 years, principally of consumption,
two dying within the same year more than once. After the birth of their

grandson, Ileman Newton, there had been sixteen deaths in the old Newton
home, against twenty-six births.

Frederick Newton was a powerfully built man. Although he was a

farmer, he cut the timber, framed and built for himself the house he
lived in, and two barns, without a mistake. He hiid a mechanical turn

of mind. All the schooling he had was. included in twenty-one days—and
studying at home in the evenings. The education of many was acquired

in the same manner in those days. One can but admire the persistence,

and the high standard. His posterity show the same mechanical skill.

They are all at canienter, cabinet and mason work, as the results of their

labors show, although most of them live on farms. They are all fond of

music, and are good singers—boys and girls, men and women. William
Tyler Newton had an exceptionally sweet tenor voice. The men were
lovers of good horses—therefore excellent teamsters. Of Mr. Newton's
eleven children, only four lived to marry. Children were:

0712. 1. /.s««c Yoiiiiif, b. Aug. 14. 1S03 : d. at Georgia. Vt., Aug. 2.5, IJvlT : burial

there. Gravestone. He married there, Eliza Merritt. They had eight

children : some of whom removed to Wisconsin. Children were

:

6723. 1. Jackson*, b. ; m. in Georgia, Vt., Martha Eggleston.

6724. 2. Rebecca*, b. ; m. Norman Rice.

G72.5. 3. Harriet*, b. .

6726. 4, Helen*, b. : d. Feb. lf>, 1830, aged G weeks. G. S. in Georgia, Vt.

6727. 5. Susan*, b. ; m. Fisher ; d. at Sparta, Wis., in 1906.
6728. 6. Orrin J.*, b, ; went to Wisconsin, and settled in Sparta, and

died before 1910. He m. , and had sons :

6731. 1. George M.°, b. : was living in Spai-ta, Wis., in 1906.

6732. 2. Harry M.^ b. ; was living in Sparta, Wis., in 1906; m. at

Croswell, Jlich., Nov. 28, 1895, Eleanor West.
6729. 7. Lorinda*, b. ; m. Fowler; was living, 1907, in Sparta.
6730. 8. Fred N,*, b. ; m. F. M, , who was living, 1907, in

Sparta, Wis. Mr. Newton went to Sparta—"vicinity"—"when a

small boy, the youngest of his family." He has a son,

6733. 1. Carl A.^ b. ; living, 1907. at Sparta. Wis., where he is

engaged in the drug business with F. II. Chamberlin. The firm

name is "Newton Pharmacy, 108 South Water Street."

6713. 2. Jfchccca!' (twin^ b. .Ian. 31, 1806; d. Sept. 7, 1835.

6714. 3. lictacii^ (twinK b. ,Tan. 31, 180(); d. Dec. 19, 1836.

6715. 4. Hcm(nl^ b. .Ian. 7, 1808: a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; d. there Oct. 16, 1833;
m. there, I'olly P. Dee, daughter of Elijah and Marion (Jones) Dee.
They had a son, b. at Georgia

:

6734. 1. Ileman W.*, b. June 28, 1833; a farmer, in 1907, at Johnson, Vt. ; m,
Sept. 5, 1,8.5.5, Martha Mears, who was b. April 8, 1836. Their two
children are :

6735. 1. Kogeue L.^ b. Dec. 16, 1857; m. June 11. 1878, Charles L. Sabin, b.

Nov. 1. 1845. Their children are:
6737, 1. Myra N." Sabin, b. Sept. IS, 1^82: d. Jan. 20, 1890.
6738. 2. Wallace A.» Sabin. b. April 1, 1886,
67:?n. 3. Walter" Sabin. b. Dec. 17, 1887; d. Jan. 30, 1890.
6740. 4. William II." Sabin. b. March 5, 1898.

0741. 5. Charles L." Sabin. Jr., b. July 1, 1900.

67;{(;. 2. Hertba E.^ b. ,Iune 16, 1870; m. Oct. 19, 1904, James W. Beatty, b.

1850.

6716. 5. Ddii:,'', b. Feb. 11, 1810; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; d. there July 17, 1838;
m. there Caroline Dee, daughter of Washington and Lucy (Cooley) Dee.
She was b. Sei)t. 2, 1S10. She ni. (2) a man by the name of Corbin,
anil taking her sons Edwin and George with them, moved out west and
d. there. Children

:
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6742. 1. Edwin W.*, b. Dec. 18, 1835.

6743. 2. Frederick*, b. April — , 1837 ; d. in Georgia, Vt., April 8, 1847.

6744. 3. George W.*, b. Nov. 27, 1839.

6717. 6. Mar!/< (called "Polly >, b. Aug. 26, 1812; d. Jan. 26, 1828.

6718. 7. Andreic\ b. June 29, 1815; d. Nov. 14, 1828.

6710. 8. Ornn\ b. May 30, 1818; d. Jan. 25, 1830.

6720. 9. Winiam\ b. Nov. 21, 1820; d. Sept. 9, 1822.

6721. tlO. William Tylcr^, b. Sept. 16, 1823; m. Charlotte Caldwell.

6722. 11. Anna', b. July 21, 1826; d. Oct. 23, 1839.

6721. WILLIAM TYLER NEWTON-' (Frederick^), born September 16,

1823 ; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; resided on the homestead of his parents, and

had bom to him there, fourteen children. He died April 19, 1902, in the hospital

at St. Albans, Vt. He married in Georgia, Vt., May —, 1845, Charlotte Cald-

well, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Pattee) Caldwell of Georgia, Vt., where

she was bom March 31, 1825, and where she died March 21, 1893. Cancer.

Mr. Newton was a tall man, spare built. He had dark, curly hair and black

eyes. He was not a man of great physical strength, but possessed a sleight

of hand that could turn off more work in less time, and easier than many a

stronger man. He was of a nervous temperament, loved music and had an

exquisite voice. He taught all his children to read music and to sing, and sang

with them a great deal. All the four parts were carried by the family, and there

was "Music in the Air," when they all took up the strain.

He was a lover of horses and oxen, and always kept good ones of both. He
counted it a favor to him, if he were permitted to break in steers for his neigh-

bors—doing it all by voice and kindness, never using the whip. He had the

same gentle control over his children, whom he taught to obey, and to work, and
to become self-respecting men and women. "None of them drank, smoked or

chewed tobacco, danced, played cards or read dime novels."

He lived on the old home place, which later his son owned, all of his life. One
day he was shoving kindling wood under the kitchen stove and got a splinter in

his right hand. It did not heal; developed into a cancer. He went to the

hospital at St. Albans, Vt., where the arm was taken off above the elbow. That
healed and he was well for about a year, when the cancer broke out under the

arm. He went again to the hospital, and had another operation. It did not heal.

Ho lived several weeks at the hospital, and then died there. His body was
brought home and the funeral was from the residence where so many of his

family had died. [Henly S. Newton.] His children were:

0745. i. William Davis', b. March 26, 1846; was living in 1908 in Georgia, Vt. He
was section-boss on the railroad for twelve years, then took up farming,
renting the farms he lived on. Last he is working among his brothers.
He married in Georgia, Vt, Sept. 6, 1868, Sarahette King, daughter of
William and Spedia (Hyde) King. She was b. at Malone, N. Y., Aug. 3,
1847, and in 1908 was living with her daughter in Lunenburg, Vt. Their
children were

:

0759. 1. Warren Sei/motir^, b. May 13, 1869, in Georgia, Vt. ; an electrician; m.
at Angelo, Wis., Sept. 12, 1890. Eva Mitchell, daughter of Jlerritt and
Maria (Bradley) Mitchell of Fairfield, Vt., where she was b. June 20,
1869. Mr. Newton went out to Wisconsin in the spring of 1800. He
liked the place and the work, and his affianced wife came out to him.
They were married right away and he continued at the same work

—

running the dynamo that lights the City of Sparta, runs the flour mill,
etc., until 1003, when he returned to Vermont, and settled at Albany.
He is engaged as superintendent of a large, wholesale grain establish-
ment, where grain is mixed and ground by electricity. His children are

:

6765. 1. Florence S.», b. June 3. 1891.
6766. 2. Laura A.», b. Sept. 20, 1893.
6767. 3. Olara B.», b. Oct. 5, 1896.
6768. 4. Warren', Jr., b. July 17, 1900.
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6700. 2. Alma Rchccca^ b. March 1, 1S71, at Georgia, Vt. : m. there Oft. 25, 1893,

Clayton Ditty, insurance agent. They were living (1908) in Salem,
Jlass.

G761. 3. John Williams'', b. April 23, 1875, at Sheldon, Vt. ; an engineer ; m. in

Georgia, Vt, Oct. 24. 1894, Grace Olmstead, daughter of Myron and
Mary (Potter) Olmstead of Sheldon, Vt., where she was b. Nov. 11,

1875. They reside in St. Albans, Vt., where three of their children were
born, the oldest being born at Montpelier, Vt.

6769. 1. Wyman», b. .Tulv 1.5, 1895.

6770. 2. Bessie", b. July 13, 1897.

6771. 3. Neil Bow", b. Jan. 23. 1899.

6772. 4. Gertrude", b. March 1, 1901.

67G2. 4. Maud LiiciiidaK b. Feb. 20, 1877. in Jliddlesex. Vt. ; m. in Georgia, Vt..

Oct. 8, 1902, John Griffin, inspector and finisher in a leather factory

in Salem, Mass. (1908).

6763. 5. Frances Maria^, b. April 22, 1884, at St. Alexandria. P. Q. ; m. at Salem.

iMass., Feb. 20, 1907, Joseph Currier, a farmer of Lunenburg. \t.

6764. 6. Hazel Edna^, b. May 17, 1889, in Georgia, Vt. ; unm. and living in Salem
in 1907.

G746. ii. Ira Wareen', b. Oct. 12, 1847; d. at tlie hospital in Waterbury, Vt., May
15, 190G; m. at Enosburgh Falls, Vt.. July 4, 1873, Agnes Shephard,
daughter of Celia (O'Malley) Shephard of Broom, P. Q., where she was b.

Feb. 27, 1852. Mr. Newton was a farmer in Georgia, Vt. He owned his

farm there, which is now (1908) occupied by his widow and two of his

children. His children were :

6773. 1. Carlton Harlin\ h. Sept. 22, 1874 ; d. June 2, 1889.

6774. 2. Bernard Ira^, b. Dec. 12. 1875: m. at Peabody. Mass., Dec. 4, 1902, Jessie

Thoma.s, daughter of Charles and Flora (Learnard) Thomas of Peabody.
She was b. at Georgia, Vt., Aug. 29, 1875. In 1908 they were living

in Burlington, Vt.. where he was employed in the store of II. W. Allen

& Company, as clerk at the silk counter. Their two children are

:

6781. 1. Paul Thomas», b. July 4. 1903, at St. Albans, Vt.

6782. 2. Doris", b. Feb. — , 1905, at St. Johnsbury. Vt.

6775. 3. Oscar Henhr: b. Oct. 25, 1877; m. at Colorado Springs, Dec. 23, 1902,

Lillian Potter, daughter of Robert K. and Matilda (Barnettet Potter of

Scranton, Pa., and Florissant, Colo. She was b. at Scranton, Pa., Feb.

21. 1877. Mr. Newton and family reside on a ranch in Florissant, Colo.,

owned by his father-in-law, where he is employed as farrier and team-
ster. Two children, born there, are

:

0783. 1. Agnes Idelle", b. Aug. 24, 1904.

6784. 2. Ira Robert", b. Nov. 2. 190G.

6776. 4. Addie 3Jaif, b. Dec. 8, 1880; d. Oct. 10, 1881.

6777. 5. Edith Ellen", b. July 31, 1884 ; m. at Salem, Mass.. Nov. 22. 190G. Jlyron
D. Walker, ,Tr., a chauffeur, son of Myron D. Walker and his wife
Georgianna (Witter) Walker of Georgia, Vt, where he was b. .Tune 23,

1879. In 1908 they were living in New Bedford, JIass., and had a son

:

0785. 1. Dennison Newton" Walker, b. Dec. 4, 1907,

6779. G. Clarence Earl", b. Sept. 3, 1880; unm.; living in 1907 in Georgia, Vt.

6780. 7. Clara Louise'-, b. July 2G, 1888; num.; was living in 1907 in Georgia, Vt,
0747. iii. IIenly Samuel*, b. March 2, 1849; a farmer in Georgia. Vt. He is tlie

careful gatherer and contributor of the data here recorded of the posterity
of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Tyler) Newton. He will Ije commended more
and more as the years multiply, for his labor of love to their memory. He
m. at Georgia, Vt.. Dec. 24, 1871, Evva Bliss, daughter of Abel and
Calhrin (Durham) Bliss of Georgia, Vt.. where she was b. Feb. 22. 18.54.

They reside on their farm in Georgia, Vt., where all of their children
were born, namely

:

6780, 1. Katie Louise', b. Dec. 20. 1872; m. in Georgia, Vt.. Oct. .30, 1895, Alsou
B. Judd, son of Deforest and Ella (Howard) Judd of Gteorgia, Vt,
where he was b. Oct. 17, 1873. They reside in Fairfax, Vt., where he
is engaged in the ci'eamery business. Tlioy had a son.

6702, 1. Howard Newton" Judd, b. Nov. 29, 1897. at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. at
Fairfax, Vt., Nov. 21, 1906.

0787, 2. Iliriha Amelia", h. July 1, 1878; was living with her fnlher. num., in 1007,
6788. 3. Alice Anni", b. Oct. 14, 1882; m. in Georgia, Vt., Oct. IG, 1901, George E,

\Vebs(i-r, .Tr., son of George E. and Sarah (Webster) Webster of Fair-
lield. \'t.. b. at Suttnn. P. Q., Oct. 2, 1877. They are farmers living on
a farm owned by Mrs, Henly S. Newton in Georgia, Vt. Their children
arc:
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6793. 1. Henly George" Webster, b. Sept. 5, 1902, in Georgia, Vt.

6794. 2. Burton Edward" Webster, b. July 26, 1905. in Georgia, A't.

67S9. 4. ilalcl Bliss', b. JIarcli 7, 18S0 ; m. in Georgia, Vt., Nov. 9. 1904. Arthur

G. Reynolds, son of John and Ella (Collins) Reynolds of Georgia, Vt.

He was b. at St. Albans, Vt., June 30, 1S82. They reside in Georgia,

farmers, on a farm owned by William Landon—rented on shares. Their

children are

:

6795. 1. Evva Rogene" Reynolds, b. Nov. 17, 1905.

6796. 2. Elden Arthur" Reynolds, b. March 7, 1908.

6790. 5. Park Hcnlif, b. April 24, 1893.

6791. 6. Huldah Evva''. b. Feb. 23, 1890.

6748. iv. Sarah Ann', b. Sept. — , 1851 ; d. Jan. 21, 1853, aged 2 yrs., 6 mos.

0749. V. Mart Jane', b. Jan. 20, 1852 ; d. Dec. 20, 1852, aged 11 mos.

6750. vi. Alexander*, b. May 4, 1854; m. at Georgia, Vt., May 29, 1884, JIary

Pattee, daughter of James and Irene (Edwards) Pattee of Georgia, Vt.,

where she was b. July 22, 1803. She d. at the hospital in St. Albans, Vt.,

July 12, 1905. Mr. Newton is a farmer in Georgia, Vt., in 1908 renting

the farm owned by Charles Clark. His children, b. at Georgia, Vt., are

:

6797. 1. Harni Davis^, h. Jan. 22, 1885; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
6798. 2. AdclP. b. May 22, 1887; living in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
6799. 3. Alan Tyler^, b. Dec. 17, 1889; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
6800. 4. Irene Edwards^, b. Oct. 6, 1897.

6801. 5. Grant Pattee', b. Nov. 13, 1902.

0751. vii. Emma Sophy*, b. April 1, 1856: m. (1) at Georgia, Vt., Dec. 23, 1875,

Frank Crampton of Sheldon, Vt., by whom she had two children, after

which they separated. He was son of William and Malvina (Coburn)
Crampton of Sheldon, Vt. He was b. at East Berkshire, and was living

in 1908 in Lawrence, Mass. She m. (2) Nov. —, 1881, as his second
wife, .John Warner, who was b. in Ireland, Dec. 11, 1823, and came to

America when a child, son of John and Mary Warner. He is a carpenter.

Her children are

:

0802. 1. Hattie Lovina'' Cramiiton, b. Nov. 28, 1876, at Sheldon, Vt. ; m. Oct. 29,

1890, Henry Warner, who was b. at Milton, Vt., April 8, 1850, sou
of John and Mary Ann (Ilibbard) Warner. They reside in Milton, Vt.,

and have children, namely :

6805. 1. Frank R.» Warner, b. June 3, 1897, in Georgia, Vt.

6806. 2. Estella E." Warner, b. Dec. 8, 1808, in Georgia, Vt.

6807. 3. Lillis N.» Warner, b. July 20, 1902, in Milton, Vt.

6808. 4. Ruth H." Warner, b. July 4, 1904, in Milton, Vt.

0809. 5. Leland A." Warner, b. Jan. 23, 1900, in Milton, Vt.

0803. 2. Arthur" Crampton, b. Oct. 7, 1878, at Sheldon, Vt. ; living in 1908 in

Lawrence, Mass.
0804. 3. Roy'' Warner, b. June 24, 1884, at Georgia, Vt. ; living there in 1908.
6752. viii. Isabelle', b. Nov.. 14. 1&57 ; d. in Georgia, Vt., Jan. 4, 1893; m. there Feb.

25, 1880, Merritt Bragg, son of Daniel P. and Laura C. (Church) Bragg
of Georgia, Vt. He was b. May 4, 1854, and is living in Georgia, Vt.

(1908) ; a farmer. Their children are:

0810. 1. Merton C." Bragg, b. Nov. 3, 1881, at Grand Isle, Vt.
0811. 2. WilUngton'' Bragg, b. Jan. 20, 1880, at St. Albans, Vt.

0812. 3. Oraee I.' Bragg, b. July 29. 1887, at Georgia, Vt.

6813. 4. Daniel P.' Bragg, b. Jan. 14, 1890, at Georgia, Vt.
0814. 5. Elida" Bragg, b. July 14, 1892, at Georgia, Vt.

07.53. ix. Jason*, b. July 26, 18.59 ; farmer in Georgia, Vt. He bought the farm of
his grandfather, Samuel Caldwell. It had been left to a maiden aunt,
who now lives with Jason. He m. in Georgia, Vt., Aug. 19, 1882, Etta
Blake of Greenborough, Vt., daughter of Hezekiah and Ethel (Pattee)
Blake of Georgia, Vt., where she was b. Nov. 6, 1863. She d. there Feb.
26, 1902. Their children were :

0815. 1. Erwin Bezehiah'-, b. Sept. 19, 1883, at St. Albans, Vt. ; m., at Starksboro,
Vt, Feb. 5, 1907, Clara Mae Clifford. They were living in 1908 in

Burlington, Vt., where he was a clerk in the post office.

0810. 2. Winnie B.\ b. April 7. 1889, at Georgia, Vt. ; resides there.

0817. 3. Ralph B.^ b. April 15, 1891, at Georgia, Vt. ; resides there.
6818. 4. Raijmore Jason^, b. July 20, 1893, at Georgia, Vt. ; resides there.
0819. 5. Wilbur J.=, b. June 29, 1895, at Georgia, Vt. : resides there.
6754. X. Lottie*, b. July 9. 1801 ; m. at Georgia, Vt., Nov. 24, 1881, Bradley H. Post,

son of Henry and Diana (Dee) Post of Georgia, Vt., where he was b.

June 2, 18.59: a farmer in Georgia, Vt. He bought out his brother and
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sister's interest in the old Tost homestead, where they reside. Their

children, b. there, are

:

6820. 1. Addbert^ Post. b. May 21, 1SS9 : unm. in 190S.

6821. 2. Ward'' Post, b. May 2S, 1894 ; unm. in 190S.

6822. 3. Henry' Post, h. July 2, 1902; d. Oct. 15, 1902.

6755. xi. IR\1>G Orrin', b. Sept. 24, 18(8 : m. at St. Albaus, Yt., Oct. 1. 18S4, Sarah

Abell, daughter of Truman W. and Eliza A. ( Green 1 Abell of St. Albans,

Vt., where she was b. Feb. 8. 1800. No children. Mr. Newton is a

farmer on the old Newton homestead in Georgia, Vt. He bought out the

interests of his brothers and sisters in the home place where he had lived

while his father, to whom it descended, was living. In 1908 he was con-

templating the moving of the old house, which was substantially built,

back from the road a little and making other improvements and repairs.

G75G. xii. Anna Rebecca', b. May 27, 1805: m. at Georgia, Vt., July 9, 1890, Ben-

jamin R. Bull, son of Seth and Mary E. (Jones) Bull of Jay, N. Y., where

he was b. Juue 10. 1809. They were living in 1899 at Upper Jay, N. Y.

:

in 1908, at Lake Placid, N. Y. He is a merchant—runs a department

store in partnership with two other men, doing a good business. In 1907

he bought land and erected a large house. Their children are:

6823. 1. Wallace A'.' Bull. b. Aug. 10. 1891, at Georgia, Vt.

6824. 2. Seth TT.^ Bull, b. Dec. 31, 1892, at Ausable Forks, N. Y.

6825! 3. Grace J.= Bull. b. Jan. 2. 1895, at Upper Jay, N. Y.

08''6 4. Aiinabell il.' Bull. b. Oct. 11, 1900, at Upper Jay, N. Y.

6827 5. Ruth D.^ Bull. b. July 11, 1903, at Lake Placid, N. Y.

6828. 6. Irving Orin" Bull. b. Aug. 8, 1907, at Lake Placid, N. Y.

6757! xiii. Ward Beecher*, b. July 27, 1807: m. at Bristol, Vt., March 12, 1890,

Bertha Dean, daughter of Bennet Bates and Betsey E. (Eastman) Dean
of Bristol, Vt., where she was b. May 16, 1807. They lived in Bristol

until 1899, where their three oldest children were born : moved to New
Haven, Vt.. where the two others were born. In 1908 the family was living

in Canon City, Colo. Mr. Newton was employed in a casket factory

;

then went onto a farm, and in 1908 was doing carpenter work. Their

children are

:

6829. 1. Earl Dean', b. Dec. 23, 1890.

6830 2. Stella Charlotte", b. Dec. 9, 1891.

6831. 3. Hoicard Eastman-': b. Aug. 31, 1893 : d. Dec. 21, 1896.

0832. 4. Dean Deu-eif. h. May 20, 1898.

6833. 5. Irving Ward'-, b. Jlay 15, 1900.

6758. xiv. Frederick Tyler*, b. Feb. 25, 1870. He had a cough, following the grip,

spent a year in the mountains with his sister, Mrs. Bull, and came home
better. Then he had a fall from a mowing machine that hurt the lung

and he d. in twelve days of pneumonia. Died at the home of his brother,

Henly S. Newton, in Georgia, Vt., Aug. 9, 1898.

6834. NATHANIEL K. NEWTON, currier, of Lynn, Mass., and wife

6835. i. Nathaniel Newton, b. Jan. 10. 1847, at Lynn, JIa.ss. I do not know who
these are.

6837. NATHANIEL NEWTON- (son of Anthony R. Newton (6836), whose

pedigree is unknown) was born at RutUtnd, Vt, February 21, 1782, and died

of cholera at Wheeling, W. Va., June 17, 1851, aged 69.

He married in Pennsylvania, town and date not linown, Mrs. Anna (Batter-

son) Slaterly, daughter of Leonard and (Dodd) Batterson of Phillips-

burg, Warren County, N. J., where she was bom Sept. 5, 1786. She died in

Beverly, Ohio, November 14, 1S57. Iler firet husband, Mr. Slaterly, died in

Iowa a short time after their marriage. By him she had a son, Leonard Slaterly,

born Feb. 17, 1813, who was brought up by his grandfather, Batterson, and took

his name, Leonard Slaterly Batt«rson. He married, and died. His widow, Mrs.

C. Batterson was living in 1907 in Keota, Keokuk Co., Iowa, aged 90 years.

Tlio father of Leonard Batterson, Sr., "was born in England, I think," is the
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Statement. As to the wife, Dodd, "Father [Mark A.] said he had an

uncle by the name of Dodd."

Anthony E. Newton's wife had sisters Jane (m. David VanZile), and Rebecca

(m. Jacob Eowley). The above is all the knowledge the now living descendants

have of the old people.

Nathaniel Newton^ was five years old when his father died [^1787]. He
was brought up his aunts, Mrs. VanZile and Mrs. Rowley, sisters of his mother,

in Vermont, and came with them from Vermont to Tioga County, N. Y., where

they settled. After his marriage he settled for -a time in Durgy, Bradford

County, Pa., where four of his children were born. His trade was shoemaker,

but he was also a farmer.

"A man by the name of Durgy kept a country store tliere wliich gave name
to the place, where the mail came once a week. About three miles up the river

a man by the name of Ridgeway started a like store—at either place the farmers

could trade and the boys sell their coon skins." Between 1830 and 1832, Mr.

Newton moved from Durgy to Akron, Sununit Co., Ohio, where he took up

land by the "Squatter's Claim" method. Later he removed to Sandusky, Ohio,

and from there went to Columbus, Ohio; thence to Moscow Mills, Ohio, and

last to Wheeling, W. Va., where he died. Being a shoemaker, he went where

work was most abundant. Mr. Newton was a medium-sized, athletic man. His

wife was of larger frame. Their children were:

6838. i. Lewis', b. .Ian. 18, 1819, at Ridgeway, Pa.: d. at Poinette, Wis., .Tan. 14,

1902 ; m. at Farmington, Tioga County, Pa., .Tan. 7, 1841. Emily Edgbert,

daughter of John D. and Mary (Soule) Edgbert of Farmington, Pa.,

where she was born. She d. at Poinette, Wis., April 14, 1891. Mr.
Newton was a farmer—three miles from Keeneyville, Pa. ; then four

miles from Middleburg, Pa., until 18.54, when he removed to Wisconsin,

arriving April 15, 1854, and settling at Arlington, in Columbia County.
The family still own the land there and have a cottage, to which they

"go home" every summer. His childi'en are :

6845. 1. Eliza', b. Feb. 21, 1842; m. (1) Jacob Chalfant ; m. (2) Francis Whisler.

In 1910 she was living in Indiana.

684G. 2. Mary', b. March 1, 1844; m. at Poinette. Wis., in 1809, Harlow J. You-
man.s. In 1910 they were living in Platteville, Wis.

6847. 3. Darius Letcis', b. .Tan. C, 1847 ; d. at his home in Hornbrook, Calif., April

5, 1909; m. at Poinette, Wis., in 1870, Frances Smith, dau. of A. P.

Smith.

6848. 4. Stedman SeweW, b. Nov. 8, 1850; m. at Poinette. Wis., Feb. 28, 1877,
Delia Cave, daughter of Lewis and Emaline (Woods) Cave of New York
City. She was b. at Staten Island, N. Y.. Sept. 9. 1850. Their only

child d. an infant, March 5, 1882, at Columbus, Wis. In 1907 Mr.
and Mrs. Newton were living in Milwaukee, Wis., No. 260 Twenty-fourth
St. His business is "Real Estate. Loans and Insurance." Office at

Nos. 52 and 5.3 Loan & Trust Building.

6849. 5. Elsie A.', b. July 14, 1854; m. about 1873, Morris Witter (son of Ira).

In 1910 they were living in Clietek, Wis.
6850. 6. Edmund Howard' (twin), b. July 9, 1857; m. Sept. 9, 1884, Jessie Wright

(dau. of Leslie) ; in 1910 they were living in Waupun, Wis.
6851.' 7. E / (twin son), b. July 9, 1857; d. Oct. — , 1857. Aged

4 mo.
G839. ii. Mark Anthont', b. May 10, 1820, at Durgy ; d. at Shawnee, Perry County,

Ohio, Nov. 10, 1902 ; interment beside his wife at Coalrun, Ohio. He
married at Centerville, Morgan County. Ohio, May 4, 1848, Margaret
Keever, dau. of William Keever (born in Penn.sylvania) and his wife Anna
Smith (born in Ireland, came to America when twelve years old). She
was b. .Tan. 10, 18.31, in Morgan County, near Moscow Mills, Ohio, and d.

at her home in Coalrun, Ohio, March 2, 1881. Mr. Newton was a black-

smith and farmer. In 18.30 he moved with his parents from Durgy to

Akron, Ohio. After marriage he soon settled at Coalrun, Ohio, where
all of his children were born. He spent the last fifteen years of his life,

and died, at the home of his son, Edward Boyd Newton, on the farm a
short distance from Sherman, Ohio. Mr. Newton united with the Baptist
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church at the age of 18. He subsequently joined the Methodist Episcopal

Church. For more than sixty years, religion was with him a personal

every-day matter. During the last years he was totally blind. "A man
of character, industrious, punctual, stainless." Children were

:

6852. 1. John VCilliam', b. June 20, 18i9 ; a carpenter and farmer; m. at Keith,

Noble County, Ohio, Sarah Margaret Farson, b. at Salem, Columbia
County. Ohio, June 15, 1851, daughter of Thomas and Esther (Farb-

kother) Farson of Tyrone, Ireland. They lived in Keith. Ohio, where

all except the youngest of their children were born, and on March 1, 1886,

removed with their family to Bute, Mo., where they were living in 1910.

Children are : .

6858. 1. ^Vnna May^ b. July 10, 1S72 ; m. at Bute, Mo„ Oct. 30, 1S92, John
Albert Graham, a farmer in Owasco, Mo., b. at Pittsburgh, Pa., Oct.

1. 1866, son of George and Jane (Alberts) Graham of Pittsburgh, Pa.

> Children

:

1. Hattie Jane" Graham, b. Dec. 9, 1893.

2. Bessie May" Graham, b. May 4. 1896.

3. Edna Grace" Graham, b. Jan. 12, 1898.

4. Jessie Irene" Graham, b. May 18, 1901.

5. John" Graham, b. April 8, 1909.

6859. 2. Mary Matilda^, b. Jlarch 6. 1874; m. at Bute, Mo., May 26, 1895,

Albert A. Hawkins, son of William and JliueiTa (Casity) Hawkins of

- Mayville. Ky. lie was b. at Cora, Mo., Sept. 11, 1873, where they

were living in 1910, and where their children were born ; carpenter

and farmer. Children are :

1. Alta" Hawkins, b. ilarch 27. 1897.

2. Wilna Coy" Hawkins, b. Feb. 27, 1906.

•6860. 3. Emma Jane", b. April 4. 1870; d. at Bute, Mo., Nov. 9. 1897: uum.

6861. 4. Wesley David\ b. Oct. 18, 1878; m. at Milan, Sullivan County. Mo.,

Sept. 10, 1903, Bertha Grace Pierce, dau. of Leon and Rusha (Smith)
Pierce of New York, where she was b. June 7, 1879. She d. at Kansas
City. Mo., March 23, 1909. Mr. Newton was living there in 1910.

6862. 5. William Arthur", b. Aug. 28, 1880; m. at Belgrade, Gallatin County,
Mont., May 22, 1904, Plesa Rease, dau. of Rev. Grosner and Ann
Rease of Madison, Wis. She was b. Jan. 4, 1880. They were living,

1910, in Belgrade, Mont. Architect and contractor.

6863. 0. Clarie Caroline", b. Dec. 18, 1882 ; living with her parents ; unm.
6864. 7. Sadie Bell", b. Nov. 3, 1884; m. at Bute, Mo.. Feb. 28, 1903, John

Howard Payne, son of George and Sarah (Lambert) Payne of Ohio.

He was b. Oct. 22, 1881. A farmer in North Salem. Mo., where they

were living in 1910 and where their children were born ;

1. John Howard" Payne, Jr., b. [Feb. 7. 1904?].

2. Gladys Jlay" Payne, b. Feb. 7, 1904.

6865. 8. Charles Willard". b. Oct. 18, 1890, at Bute, Mo.; unm. in 1910, was
living on the farm at Cora, Mo., with his parents.

0853. 2. Etlnard Boijd\ b. Jan. 3, 1851 ; m. at Shawnee, Ohio. May 2, 1886, Mrs.
Annie (Irvin) Turner, widow of William Turner, who d. Nov. 20, 1877.

She was the daughter of Alexander Irvin (b. near Newark. Licking

County, Ohio) and his wife Priscilla Ilazleton (b. on a farm near Old
Straightville, Perry County, Ohio). Mrs. Newton was b. on a farm
near JlcCuneville, Perry County, Ohio, April 20, 1852. Mr. Newton
and his family were living in 1910 at No. 252 East Pleasant St.,

Springfield, Ohio. He is a blacksmith and was still working at his

trade. In 1002 and before, he was living on a farm a short distance

from Shawnee, Ohio. He is a citizen much esteemed in the community.
Of his progenitors he writes me : "We are of a respectable family, and
are still holding the record good." No one can lienor his forebears in

a better way. They have an only child

:

0866. 1. Irvin Bovd", b. May 22, 1891, at Shawnee, Ohio.

6854. 3. M'eslcij VUirl<\ b. Jan. 5, 18,53; m. April 14, 1892, Hattie M. Sprague,

daughter of Edwin W. and Mary (Lamb> Sprague of Washington
Comity. Ohio. She was b. Mar<'h 31. 1800. Both are living (1914)
and reside at No. .'iOO Wooster St., Marietta, Ohio. Jlr. Newton was
educated in the public schools of Washington County, Ohio, and Beverly

College, and taught si'hools in West Virginia. Illinois and Missouri.

In 1S79 he left Missouri, making an overland trip by wagon to Montana,
and .settled at Bozeman, where he taught school for a number of years.

He purchased a farm of 200 acres, married and settled upon it, and
reared there n family of five children.
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The following, from "Progressive Jlen of Montana," is the mention

of Mr. Xewton: "He is so constituted by nature that public affairs in

which the general welfare of his section is concerned have for him an
abiding and commanding interest, and his well-established capacity for

safely and successfully administering them has made him the choice of

his people for offices of great trust and responsibility. He was treasurer

of his county from 1805 to 1899. and was elected to the State Legisla-

ture in 1900. In politics, Mr. Newton has always been a Republican,

but he has the urwjualified esteem of all his fellow citizens without

regard to party predilections, having always faithfully administered any
trust with which he was charged, for the general good. In the Legis-

lature he introduced and presented for passage a bill transferring to

the school fund the unclaimed $30,000 which figured in recent legislative

history."

In 1907 Mr. Newton sold his holdings in Montana and returned to

Ohio, purchasing a home in Marietta, wliere his children are being

educated in high school and college. He also has a fine farm in the

Muskingum Valley, Ohio, thus combining the advantages of city and
eountrv life. His children are ;

6867. 1. Marv Stone', b. Dec. 17, 1892.

6868. 2. Margaret^ b. Sept. 10, 1894.

6869. 3. Mildred Louvan=, b. Sept. 7, 1896.

6870. 4. Weslev Clark, Jr.^ b. Aug. 10. 1898.

6871. 5. Helen Sprague=, b. Sept. 13, 1901.

6855. 4. Mark Clarence Eugciic\ b. March 1, 1858; d. Oct. 12, 1862.

6856. 5. DeEstaing Roc7iaml>ou\ b. Jan. 21, 1861; living (1910) in Cleo, Okla.
6857. 6. Alien', b. Oct. 4, 1864; unm. in 1910: melter in the United States assay

office at Helena. Mont. Aug. 16, 1909, he drew Claim No. 1, in the

Spokane Indian Reservation land drawing.
6840. iii. CAROLINE^ b. Feb. 0, 1822; d. at Arlington, Wis., March 12. 1871; m. (1)

in Ohio. Harvey Langley, by whom she had children; m. (2) in Wiscon-
sin, James West. "Aunt Caroline moved to Wisconsin wlien I was quite
young." [Edw. B. N.] There is mention of "Caroline West's family"

—

were there children by second husband? Children:
6872. 1. Harvey* Langleij. Jr., b. .

0873. 2. yicholas Bird' Langlcii, b. ; was living in 1910 in Wisconsin.
6841. iv. John Linn Webb', b. Jan. 5, 1824, or 1825 : was living January, 1910,

with his daughter in North Milwaukee, Wis. ; m. Catherine Woods,
daughter of William and Ann (Slater! Woods of Center Town-ship. Guern-
sey County, Ohio, where slie was b. ilarch 23, 1828. She d. at Madison.
Wis., April 6, 190<L Jlr. Newton lived at Beverly, Ohio, "four miles up the
river." April 16, 1865, he moved from Ohio and settled in Wisconsin.
In 1869 his home was in Madison, Wis., which place continued to be his
residence until about 1909, when he went to live with his daughter, Mrs.
Brown, in Milwaukee, then aged about 85, "in good health and memory,
but somewhat deaf." Mr. Newton was a captain and colonel in the Ohio
Militia, and was out in the Civil War—assisted to drive the rebel Morgan
out of the state. His children all died before becoming of age, except the
three here given :

6874. 1. Martha A.', b. , 1845; m. January, 1863, Daniel S. Slater. He
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting 1861 in the three months
service, and when mustered out, his guardian made him stay out and
complete his trade. The nest year, May, 1862, he started to go to
Nashville, Tenn., to enlist in the same company with his brother. They
were captured by General Morgan's men, paroUed, and sent home with
a number of soldiers on furlough. There joining the militia, he helped
capture some of Morgan's men in their raid through Ohio. November,
1863, he enlisted in the 18th Ohio. Volunteer Infantry, and was mustered
out at the close of the war. Mr. and Mrs. Slater were living in 1910,
at No. 650 North Kalamazoo Ave., Marshall. Mich. Children not sent
me, but one is Jlrs. W. W. Cook.

6875. 2. Amanda', b. .

6875a. 3. Florence', b. .

[This record of Mr. Newton's children leaves much to be desired. From
the data given, I suppose one of these daughters is the wife of Dr. L. S.
Brown. She "has always lived in Madison. Wis., until Nov. 24, 1909,
her husband died, and she is now here [,January, 1910, Milwaukee] at her
daughter's, Mrs. G. E. Morton, No. 271 Twenty-fourth St., Milwaukee."
The other daughter must be "Jlrs. A. T. Brown, at North Milwaukee,"
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with whom Mr. Newton was living. Which is which is unknown to me.

I thinli it desirable to set down the names, however. Mrs. W. W. Cook
is a member of the D. A. R.]

6S42. V. SAR^vn M.^ b. July 7. 1820; d. at Silent Ridge; m. (1) John Simpson
and had three children; m. (2) Nicholas Richardson, and was (1910)
living in Wheeling, W. Va. Children

:

1. EduarcV, 2. Ella' and 3. John* Simpson.
CS43. vi. Mary Jane', b. May 14 or 15, 1829 or 1830 ; m. Alexander Clark. In 1910

they were living in Beverly, Ohio.

GS44. vii. Rebecca^, b. Jan. 21, 1834. near Akron, Ohio ; d. before 1910 ; m. Charles

Dean, and lived in Beverly, Ohio.

6876. EEUBEN NEWTON^ "from Vermont, near the Green Mountains,"

went with his family in 1824 to New York State and settled in Mansfield,

Cattaraugus County. ''I think his wife's name was Eunice Manley." He was

born June 17, 1779, and died April 21, 1833. His wife, Eunice, was born July

15, 1782, and died August 21, 1846. Children:

G877. i. Nathaniel% b. Nov. 1. 1804 : d. Feb. 13. 1855.

0878. ii. Betset=, b. Dec. 13, 1805.

0879. iii. Ltman=. b. June 11, 1807; d. before 1908.

6880. iv. Jes.se=, b. Jan. or June 9. 1810; d. Oct. 2, 1850; m. Louisa Purdy, who was
b. in England, Dec. 23, 1815. They lived in the town of Mansfield,

Cattaraugus County, N. Y., where all of their children were born, viz.

:

6884. . 1. Caroline', b. April 6, 1&34 ; m. Tracy. They had ten children.

6885. 2. Edwin', b. Sept. 28, 1835 ; m. and had two children.

6886. 3. Truman\ b. Feb. 21, 1837.

6887. 4. Avgustine Van', b. July 15, 1840; m. (1) Jan. 11, 1806, Louisa Maria
Marvin, dau. of Selden P. and Phebe A. (Reed) Marvin of Sherman,
N. T., where she was b. July 28, 1830, and d. Oct. 11, 1895. He m. (2)

at Marshalltown, Iowa, Sept. 8, 1902, as her fourth husband, a sister

of his first wife, Josephine Emeline Marvin, b. Jan. 23, 1844, and both

were sisters of his brother's wife. Children by first wife, all b. at Boone,
Iowa, where the family resided. Mr. Newton was living Jan. 7, 1908,

being then on a visit to his son at Long Beach, Calif., for several

months. Children were:
6891. 1. Evelina Lenora', b. Sept. 8, 1807.

6892. 2. Selden Jesse*, b. June 15, 1870 ; m. Sept. 22, 1897, Rosalie Marks, dau.

of .Tames and Harriet (Peterson) Marks of Rook's Creek, near
Pontiac, 111., where she was b. .Tune 8, 1809. Mr. Newton was living

in 1908 at Long Beach, Calif., No. 214 Pine Ave. ; watchmaker,
jeweller and engraver.

6893. 3. Willis Augustine^ b. July 8, 1872 ; d. Dec. 1^, 1881.

0894. 4. Clyde JIarvin' (twin), b. Sept. 14, 1874; d. Aug. 0, 1897.

6895. 5. Claude Harlan* (twin), b. Sept. 14, 1874.

6888. 5. OriP, b. April 19, 1844 ; m. Stone, and had three children.

6889. 0. lieuhcn'. b. Jan. 0. 1840.

0890. 7. Harlan ('.'. b. .Tan. 11, 1S4S; m. Catherine Amanda Marvin, sister of his

brother's wives, b. Aug. 23, 1847 ; d. Dec. 22, 1892, at Castleton, N. Dak.
Children were

;

6896. 1. Josephine M.*. b. .\ug. 12, 1874. at .Vrcadia, Iowa ; m. June — , 1897,

John Cummins of Castleton, N. Dak.
6897. 2. Frederick Harlan', b. March 20, 1880, at Boone, Iowa.
6898. 3. Marvin', b. March — , 1884, at Castleton, N. Dak. ; d. there January,

1885.

0899. 4. Caroline Evangeline', b. Feb. 27, 1888.
0881. V. Eunice', 1). Dec. 31, 1812; d. •

0882. vi. EL.SEY Ti.sdale-, I). Marcli 24, 1814; d. .

(W83. vii. Daniel-', b. May 23, 1810; d. .

Moses Hunting'' (Stephen'*, Rtoiihcii^, John-. John Hunting' of Dedham, Mass.,

1038), son of Steplu'ii, .Tr., and his second wife Ilaunali (Converse) Hunting of
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Hubbardston, Mass., was bora there September 8, 1758, and died in 1848 at

Westminster, Mass. P. K He married at Hubbardston, Mass., January 12,

1792.

6900. ELIZABETH WOOD NEWTON, whose parentage I have failed to

find. That she was not a widow is evidenced in the declaration of her son that

he wished to have his name changed from Hunting to his mother's maiden name

of Newton. In the record of the births of her children she is designated as

"Elizabeth W." Hunting. Some one will know her parentage. The brother

of Moses HuIlting^ Stephen Hunting^ married Polly Newton, whom I suppose,

from the agreement of birth date and age at death, to be the daughter of Ezekiel

Newton^ (4822). How nearly related were Elizabeth W. and Polly Newton does

not appear. Because the posterity of Moses Hunting, Jr., bear the name of

Newton it is well to show when the change of name was accomplished.

Mr. and Mrs. Hunting lived in Hubbardston, Mass., where their children were

born, and where she died May 1, 1814, and later he moved to Westminster, where

he died—the death is not recorded in either town. He had been a soldier of the

Revolution, and was a pensioner of that war. Their children were:

G901. ti. Moses Hunting", b. Oct. 2.3. 1702 ; m. Olive Kempt.
ii. », a dan., b. •, d. Nov. 24, 1794.

6902. iii. Polly Hunting", b. Nov. 24. 1794 : d. .July 25. 1800.

6903. iv. Jonas Newton Hunting", b. Feb. 3, 1797. [Was his grandfather a Jonas

Newton?]
6904. v. Sidney Foster Hunting", b. Sept. 6. 1799.

6905. vi. Katheeine Hunting", b. Feb. 15, 1802.

6906. vil. Thomas Sumner Hunting", b. March 12. 1804; d. Sept. 25, 1804.

6907. viii. Sarepta Wood Hunting", b. Aug. 17, 1805.

6908. ix. Relief Eliza Hunting", b. March 2, 1809 ; m. 1833, George Mundell.

6901. MOSES HUNTINC'-NEWTON, son of Moses and Elizabeth Wood
(Newton) Hunting of Hubbardston, Mass., was born there October 23, 1792,

and died at Francestown, N. H., January 31, 1877, aged 84. The historian of

Francestown writes of him: "When 19 or 20 years of age he came to Frances-

town, N. H., and petitioned the Legislature of that State to have his name
changed to Moses Newton, his mother's maiden name. His early home was in

Hubbardston, Mass., and he had resided awhile in Westminster, Mass., also in

Alexandria, N. H., but he came to Francestown, N. H., from Bennington, N. H.,

in 1818. He lived several years on the Asa Kempt place in Francestown, and

on the Billings place on "Bullard Hill." He afterward crossed the town line

into Bennington, N. H., but returned and spent his last days in Francestown,

his home being the present (18— ) residence of Miss Almira Kempt.
In 1909, a lady writes me : "The vacant house of Moses Newton stands there

still—a pretty cottage home, with its fields going to waste, and the woodland
growing up around it"—and, before 1877, "He was then living with his daughter,

but died a few months later." He married Olive Kempt, daughter of Asa and
Alice (Nutting) Kempt of Francestown, N. H., where she was bom about 1796,

and where she died May 11, 1869, aged 73. Of the children, the first two died

young, the others became adults, and with their posterity have continued to hold

the surname of Newton.

Elizabeth Wood Newton was probably in the sixth generation from Richard
Newton of Sudbury. And since her husband surely was in the sixth generation

from the immigrant Hunting, I will for convenience number their children in

the seventh generation. The children were:
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6909-6910. i. Maey'. and ii. Harvey', d. y. ; no dates given.

6911. iii. Samuel I'.', b. June 29, 1819: by trade a ma.sou : m. Dec. 10, ISIG, Mary
E. True, daughter of Mark and Laura A. (Fiske) True o£ Francestown,
N. H., where she wa.s born. Oct. 5, 182.5. She d. .Tune 6, 1890. Mr.
Newton lived all his married life at the home in Francestown, later

occupied by his son-in-law, Sewell Brown. As a neighbor and a citizen

his reputation was the best. His excellent memory was helpful to the
compiler, and the preparation of the History of Francestown. His five

children were all bom at Francestown. N. H.. namely

:

6916. 1. Harriet A.\ b. Dec. 7. 1847 ; was living in 1906 at Chelmsford. Mass.

:

m. June 1, 1871. Ephraim Fuller of Deering, N. H. For a time they
lived in Globe, Ariz.

6917. 2. Ella S.', b. May 19. 1850: d. without children; m. (1) Jan. 19, 1869,
Harrison H. Hardy of Francestown, N. H. ; m. (2i June 17, 1891,
Sewell S. Brown of Francestown, and. resided in the home place of her
father in Francestown.

6918. 3. George A.^. b. Sept. 9. 1SI52 : -a jeweller; removed to Globe, Ariz.—one of

its first settlers, where he established himself in the jewellery business.

He also purchased a ranch and became a successful ranchman. "One
morning he went out on his pon,v to go some distance and never

returned. It was never known whether he was killed by the Indians
or if he and his pony sank in a bog." He married Oct. 12, 1881. Alice

Wilson of Globe, Ariz., and had children, who after the death of their

mother were living with their aunt in Cambridge, Mass., in 1906.

6919. 4. Carrie 1I.\ b. Nov. 12, 1852 [ ? perhaps 1854] ; was living in 1906 at

Cambridge, JIass. ; m. Dec. 15, 18S1, .Tohn C. Gardner of Cambridge,
also living. 1906.

6920. 5. Barry G.\ b. Jan. 18, 1866.

6912. iv. Hexrt', b. Dec. — , 1821: d. July 6, 1900, at Bennington, N. H., where he
had spent his married life. He m. April — , 1842, Emily Blanchard,

daughter of Abner Cro.sb.v and Eunice (Kenniston) Blanchard of Green-
field, N. H.. where she was b. Jan. 11. 1821. She d. at Bennington, N, II.,

Feb. 26, 1902. Their children were:
6921. 1. Henrij C.^ b. Jan. 9, 1845 : d. April 30, 1863.

6922. 2. Moses H.". b. March 27, 1847: m. March — , 1892, Nettie S, Downing.
No children.

6823. 3. Marij E.\ b. Sept. 9, 1849 : d. Dec. 22. 1882.

6924. 4. Samuel H.\ b. Aug. 10, 1&50 : m. Nov. — . 1887, Mary L. Harris, who
d. Aug. 28, 1901. Their children were

;

6925. 1. Alfred R.», b. Dec. 22, 1891 ; d. Dec. 15, 1900.

6926. 2. Wilfred J.», b. March IS, 1898.

6927. 5. Francis J.", b. Jan. 5, 1852; m. Dec. — . 1885, Alice M. Boughton, who
d. Jan. 26, 1894. They had three children, two of whom d, in infancy.

The other was
G928. 1. Lillian F.», b. Sept. 11, 1886.

6929. 6. Edward Alherf. b, Nov. 9, 1860. in Bennington, N. H. : m. May 25, 1885,

Alice M. Keyes, who was b. in Alexandria, N. H.. July 22. 1868. Soon
after marriage they moved to Francestown. N. H., where they lived on
what was the "John Collins place"—buying it, I understand. In the

summer of 1887, the house burned and he built the present house during
the autumn of 1887. Thev have one son

:

6930. 1. Maurice C", b. May 3, 1890.

(>913. V. ASENETH S.', b. Dec. 27, 1823 : was living in 190('. in Francestown ; m. in

1840, Horace H. Belcher of Francestown, N. II. Their three children

were

:

6931. 1. Hnirii .1." Rclchcr, b. June 27, 1811; a soldier of the Civil War, died in

Virginia in 1863.

69.32. 2. Almira' Belcher, b. Jan. 19, 1847: m. in 1865, John L. Shedd.

6933. 3. Luinaii U." Jidchcr, b. April 19, 1&51 : m. in 1877. Stella E. Heard.
Tlieir two children are:

1, Frank II." Belcher: 2, Christie II.» Belcher.

6914. vi. Al.MlUA'. b. Feb. — . lS2i; : d. .Vug. — , 1847. at Bennington, N, H.
6915. vii. ITauvkv H.'. b. O.t. IC, 1S29; m. Louisa Gould of Springfield, N. H.
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Year

1836
1840
1850
1829
1822
1830
1853
1851
1868
1807
1747
1848
1838
1811
1818
1842
1805
1864
1828
1847
1834
1863
1840
1823
1872
1838

1818.

1827.

1827.

1835.

1S4G.

1848.

1873.
1874.

1874.

1878.

1883.

1884.

1885.

1885.

1888.

1888.

1888.

1889.

1889.

1889.

Name
Newton. Silas

Silas

Silas W.
Simeon
Solomon
Solomon
Stephen
Sumner
Susan
Thankful
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas F.

Timothy
Timothy
Timothy
Uriah
Willard
William
William B.
William H.
William H.
William W.
Windsor
Windsor W.
Zelotes

Residence
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Newton. Alpheus ( Deerfield. is oue of the fii'st

two)
Asa (Belchertown, b. 1748, s. Stephen')

Alvin (b. 174S, s. Paul*)

Asahel (1749. s. Samuel*, Jr.)

Asahel (same as above)
Asahel (Berkshire Co.)

Asahel (June 13. 1775)
Asahel (Shrewsbury, 1777)
Asher (Greenfield, prob. Rev. Roger

line)

Benjamin, Sr. (b. 1755, s. Phineas')

Pensioned
Barnabas, Sr. (b. 1733, s. Josiah')

Benjamin (service 1778 and 1779)
Pensioned

, , ; three Newtons, no
name

Bezaleel (b. 1747, s. Amos')
Brigham (b. 1760, s. Hezekiah')

Caleb (b. 1769, s. Ezra=)

Caleb (serv. at the Castle, is same)
Calvin ("JIaj.," b. 17C2, s. MarshalP)

Pensioned
Calvin (at Tiverton, R. I.)

Charles (b. 1742, s. Elisha')

Cotton (b. 1759, s. Paul')

Daniel (b. 1752, s. Marshall^)

David (b. 1751. s. David*)

Ebenezer (b. 1758, s. Edward*)
Pensioned

Edmund (b. 1751, s. Lemuel')
Edward (Capt., b. 1738, s. Edward*)
Elijah (per. b. 1754. s. SamueP)
Elijah (I sup. b. 1743. s. Jonathan, Jr.)

Elijah (same. b. 1754)

Elijah (Sergt., same, b. 1743)
Ellphaz
Ezra (b. 1740, s. Jonathap', Jr.)

Ephraim (b. 1763, or 'G4, s. Amos',
Sr.)

Ephraim (same as above)
Ephraim (same as above)
Ephraim (same as above)
Ephraim (b. 1763, s. Uriah')

Ezekiel (b. 1757, s. EzekieP) Pensioned
Francis (b. abt. 1756, eng. for town of

Rehoboth)
Francis (b. 1734. s. ) Pensioned
Francis (in Capt. Newton's Co., Col.

Cushing's regt.)

"F.vnes" also "Fines" is T.vrus (b.

1743, s. Gideon')
Gideon (Southborough minuteman (b.

1752, s. Gideon')

Gideon (b. 17.52, s. Gideon') Pensioned

Gideon (b. 1760, s. Timothy') Pensioned
Hananiah (b. 1764, s. Simeon')
Hananiah (same as above)
Henry (b. 1755, s. Richard')
Hezekiah (1744, s. .Joseph')

Hezekiah (b. 1755, s. Hezekiah')
Pensioned

Ichabod
Isaac (b. 1750. s. Isaac', Jr., of So\ith-

borough)
Isaat' (Capt., do.sc. Rev. Roger line)

Ithamar (b. 1760, s. Elisha*) Pensioned

Newton, .Tabez

James (b. 1751, s. Andrew*)
James (b. 1744. "age 34 yrs.," West-

field. 1778)
Jason (b. 1736, s. Gershom*)
Jason (New Providence, 1778)
Jason (b. 1736, s. Gershom*)
.Jason (same as above)

Jason (b. 1762, s. Jason', Gershom*)
lason (same as above)
Jason (same as above)
Jeduthan (b. 1754, s. Samuel*, Jr.)

Jeremiah (b. 1756, s. Solomon')
Pensioned

Jesse (b. 1752, s. Jacob*)

"Jiras" (prob. Jonas, Southborough)
John (in Capt. Barnabas Sears' Co.)

Jolin (b. 1722, s. John')
John (Corpl., b. 1753, s. Timothy*)
Jonas (in Gen. Knox's artillery)

Jonas (1st Lieut, b. 1730. s. Jazzaniah*)

Jonathan (1777. at Bennington)
Jonathan (b. 1761, s. Uriah')

"Jos' A." (in Capt. Newton's Co.)

[This is prob. Joshua (b. 1734,

Southborough, s. Joshua', Zach-
ariah').]

Joseph (b. 1759, s. Joseph')

Joseph (private, Capt. John Oliver's

Co., 1777)
Joseph (private, Capt. Benj. Munroe's

Co., 1778)
Joseph (Sergt, Capt. Benj. Munroe's

Co., 1778)
Joseph (Capt. Morse's Co., "reported

died Oct. 12, 1778")

John (b. 1755. s. Levi') Pensioned
John (bov. "Brigatine Tyrannicide,"

Suffolk Co.)

John (Corp. [b. 1736], s. Abraham')
John ([b. 1730], "a?. 50," Boston)
John (Boston, £e. 36 [b. 1745]) per.

Pensioned
John (te. 21, Swanzey [b. abt. 1755 to

1757])
Joel

Jonas
Jonah (also given Jonas, b. 1744, s.

Micah)
Jonas
Tonas
Jonas (1st Lieut., b. 1730, "Jonah," s.

.Jazzaniah*)

Josiah, Jr. (Brookfield, b. 1748, s. Dea.
.Tosiah')

Josiah (Lieut.. Paxton)
•Tosiah (b. 1748, s. Gideon)
Josiah (Roll dated at Sudbury)
.Tosiah

Josiah (Corp. at Tiverton, R. I.)

Josiah (b. 1760. s. Gideon*. Jona.')

.Totham (Brookfield, b. 1751, s. Nahum*)

.Totham (same as above)

.Totham (same as above)
Lemuel (b. 1718, s. Samuel')
LK'inuel iytev. b. 1751, s. Silas* of

ITardwick)
Levi (b. 1728, s. Thomas*)
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Xewton, Luke (b. 1755, s. Elnathan')
Luther
Luther
Marshall ( Leicester t

Marshall, Jr. (b. 1757, s. Marshall', SB.

23) Pensioned
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Moses (b. 1758, s. Solomon") Pensioned
Moses (b. 1750, s. Paul') Pensioned
Moses (same as above)
Moses (same as above)
Moses (same as above)
Nahum (b. 1752, s. Micah*)
Nahum (1756, s. Nahum*, Jos.')

Nahum (same, b. 1756)
Nathan, Jr. (b. 1760, s. Nathan')
Obediah (b. 1751, s. Phineas')
Oliver (b. 1746, s. Jonathan', Jr.)

Oliver (Ware, a;. 35, b. 1742, s.

Stephen')
Paul (b. 1751, s. of Nathan') Pensioned
Paul, Jr. (b. 1754, s. Dea. Paul')

Pensioned
Paul (Wilbraham, 1775)
Paul (prob. same s. Nathan' above)
Paul (Sergt, same as above)
Paul (same as above)
Peter (b. 1731, s. Abraham')
Peter, Jr. (b. 1763, s. Peter', above)
Phineas, Jr. (b. 1750, s. Phinea.s'')

Phineas (prob. Jr. above)
Phineas (marine, "Sloop Winthrop")
Primus (Shrewsbury, 3 yrs. term)

Newton, Reuben (b. 1747, s. .Touathan', .Ir.)

"Eosel" (prob. Roswell)
Samuel (b. 1760, s. Jason^)

Samuel (b. 1727, s. SamneP, Daniel')

Samuel (Westfield)

Samuel (Winchenden)
Samuel (Miles, s. Elisha', Jr., b. 1757)
Samuel (in Capt Thomas Barnes' Co.)

Samuel, Jr. (b. 1727, s. Samuel*)
Samuel (Corp., Capt. Samuel Sloper's

Co.)
Samuel (b. 1752, s. Saml.*, Edw.')
Pensioned

Seth (Capt., b. 1732, s. Isaac', Sr.)

Shadrach (b. 1753, s. Richard')
Shadrach (same as above! Pensioned
Silas (b. 1745, s. Phineas' of Brook-

field)

Silas (also Silas, Jr., b. 17— , s. )

Silas (b. 1753. s. Nathan')
Silas (Suttoni
Silas (Brookfield)

Silas (Brookfield)

Simon (b. 1730, s. Nathaniel')
Solomon (b. abt. 1750. s. Amos'. Sr.

)

Solomon (b. 1732, s. Thomas', Jr.)

Stephen (b. 1755, s. Silas')

Thaddeus (b. 1750, s. Phineas')

Timothy (b. 1755, s. Timothy', Sr.)

Uriah (b. 1736, s. Uriah', Sr.)

William ( ) Pensioned
Winslow (b. 1756, s. Lemuel')
Zachariah (b. 1737, s. Joshua')
Zachariah (same as above)
Zachariah (same as above)
Ziphron (also Zopher, also Cyprian, who

was b. 1758, s. Richard')

FROM VERMONT REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS. PUBLISHED 1904.

Newton, Abraham (1st company of militia

at Bennington)
David (in Capt. Lyon's Co., 1780)
David (in Capt. Hazen's Co., 1780)
Elias (Sergt.; five mentions of him

1780-1781)
Israel (in Capt. Timothy Bush's Co.)
John (Sergt. and Capt.; six mentions

of him. He is the John of Hardwick,
Mass., s. Timothy*, Sr., b. 1752)

Phineas (in Capt. Wait's Co., 1776)
Jonas (Vt. soldier, served in a N. H.

regt. during the war)
Jonathan (b. 1738, s. Nahum')

Newton, Nathaniel (also "Hatho", in Capt.

Gideon Brownson's Co., 1776)
Samuel (in Capt. Abel Dimmick's Co.,

1779)
Silas (a scout, 1778)
[There is also of Vt., but not on these

rolls. Capt Joel Newton of West
Salisbury, Vt., "All of whose desc.

moved to the West."]
Timothy Newton (b. 1755, s. Timothy',

Sr.)

Elnathan (b. 1724, s. Jonathan')
Elnathan (of Marlborough, N. H.)

(FROM "NEW YORK IN THE REVOLUTION.'

Robert Newson (Orange, Co., militia)

Newton. Abner (Albany Co., 4th regiment)
Charles (Dutchess Co., militia, 5th)
Peter (the artillery, 2d regt.)

William (the line, 3d regt.)

Robbert Newston (Ulster Co., regiment)
Newton. Benjamin (Albany Co., 4th regt.)

George (Ulster Co., militia, 3d)
William (the line, 2d regt.)

Jonathan (the line, 1st regt.)
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UNITED STATES TENSION ROLL. REPORT FROM SECRETARY OF WAR.
1835. VOL. 1.

The following are from Roll for Franklin County, Mass.

:

Newton, Paul. Private. 06.00. 174.40. Mass. Contl. Line. Sept. 17, 1819. March 18,

1818. Act of March 18, 1818. Pension suspended. Act of May 1, 1820.

Paul. Private. 66.06. 109.98. Mass. Contl. Line and State troops. Nov. 29,

1832. March 4. 1831. Pen.sioned again. Act of June 7, 1832. Age 82.

Moses. Private : Corp. ; Sergeant. 59.00. 177.00. Mass. Contl. Line and Militia.

Feb. 22. 1833. JIarch 4. 1831. Age 75.

John. Private. 31.33. 93.99. Mass. Militia. March 19, 1833. March 4, 1831,

age 83.

Jeremiah. Private. 24.89. 62.23. Mass. Militia. July 1, 1833. March 4, 1831.

Age 77. [All the foregoing Franklin Co., Mass.]

Hannaniah. On Pension List of 1820. Private. Mass. Line. (Vol. 1, p. 645.)

Francis. Private. 96.00. 495.06. Mass. Contl. Line. May 24, 1819. April 29,

1818. Age 84. Dropped under Act of May 1, 1820. Restored commencing
Jan. 1, 1828. Died April 7. 1830. (Hillsborough Co., N. H.)

Reuben. Sergeant. 45.00. 108.75. 4th Reg. U. S. Inft. March 16, 1816. Nov.

23, 1813. Acts of Military establishment. Also

Reuben. Sergeant. 72.00. 710.00. April 24, 1816. Increased to this rate by act

of April 24, 1816. (Bristol Co., Mass.)
Stephen. Private. 46.66. 139.98. Mass. Militia. May 28, 1833. March 4, 1831.

age 80. (Hampden Co., Mass.)

John. Private. 33.33. 99.99. Conn. Militia. April 4, 1834. March 4, 1831.

Age 76. (Hampshire Co., Mass.)

Moses. Private. 29.67. 189.01. Mass. Contl. Line and State troops. Jan. 29,

1833. March 4, 1831. Age 82. (Worcester Co., Mass.)

Ebenezer. Private. 42.22. 129.66. Mass. Militia. April 1, 1833. March 4, 1831,

age 76. (Worcester Co., Mass.)
Hezekiah. Sergeant. 120.00. 1080.00. 3d Mass. Line. March 2, 1831. March 3,

1826. Hon. John Davis, Agent. (Worcester Co., Mass.)
Daniel. Private. 96.00. 658.31. Mass. Contl. Line. Apr. 28, 1827. April 18,

1827. Age 82. (Rutland Co., Vt.)

Gideon. Private. 96.00. 172.38. Mass. Contl. Line. Aug'. 3, 1819. May 19,

1818. Age 60. Suspended under Act of May 1. 1820. (Windsor Co., Vt.)

Samuel. Private. 96.00. 932.62. Mass. Contl. Line. Sept. 15, 1820. April 3,

1819. Age 76. Died Dec. 20, 1828.

Joel. Teamster. 80.00. 240.00. Conn. Contl. Line. Oct. 22, 1832. March 4,

1831, age 78. (Addi-son Co., Vt. 1

Marshall. Private. 80.00. 222.41. Ma.ss. Contl. Line. Oct. 5, 1833. March 4,

1831. Age 76. Died Dec. 15. 18;33. (Windham Co., Vt.)

Israel. Private. 96.00. 43.96. Conn. Contl. Line. Jan. 21. 1820. Sept. 20, 1819.

Act of Jlarch 18, 1818. Dropped from roll under Act of May 1, 1820. Pen-
sioned June 7, 1832.

Israel. Private. 60.00. 180.00. Conn. Contl. Line. Jan. 21. 1833. March 4,

1831. (Windsor Co., Vt.)

Gideon. Private. 71.11. 213.33. Mass. Contl. Line. May 11. 1833. Jlarch 4,

1831. Age 74. (Windsor Co., Vt.)

[From Daniel to Gideon, inclusive, these above may be found in Vol. 1. 1835. U. S.

Pension Roll, the following from Vol. 2] :

Newton, Asahel. Private. 96.00. 1523.06. Conn. Line. May 20. 1820. April 20,

1818. Age 76. (Madison Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 168.)

Ithamar. Corporal. 96.00. 1462.02. Mass. Line. June 17, 1818. June 9, 1818.
Age 73. (Otsego Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 215.)

Ephraim. Private. 06.00. 1284.70. JIass. Line. Sept. 6, 1819. April 17, 1818.
Age 60. (Ulster Co.. N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 251.)

Shadrach. Private. 96.00. 1.528.2.-!. Mass. Line. Jan. 11. 1819. April 4, 1818,
age 82. (Warren Co., N. Y\) (Vol. 2, p. 253.)

Samuel. Private. 40.00 Mass. Contl. line. June 19, 1834. March 4, 1831. Age
79. (Cortland Co.. N. Y.) (Vol. 2. p. 298.)

Benjamin. I'rivate. 53.33. 133.32. Mass. Militia. July 26, 1833. March 4,

lS;il. Age 70. (Rensselaer Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2. p. 403.)
William. Private. 40.00. 120.00. New .Tersev i\Iilitia. June 21. 1833. March 4,

1831. Age 70. (Middlesex Co., N. J.) (Vol. 2, p. 62.)
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I may be pardoned if I add here the following names not Newton

:

ZiBA Leonard, on United States Pension Roll, Franklin Co., Mass., p. 122. Private.

Annual allowance $96.00. Sum received $182. CO. Service Mass. Continental Line.

Placed on pension roll June 28, 1819. Pension commenced April 10, 1818,

Act of March 18, 1818. Dropped from roll May 1, 1820. Also the same, Ziba
Leonard. Private. $71.32. $213.90. Placed on roll March 19, 1833. Pension
commenced March 4, 1831. Age 77. Pensioned again. Act of June 7, 1832.

This pension roll written out, will serve as a key to the closely abbreviated records

of the Newton pensioners above.

Abel Densmoee. Capt. 12th Company, Col. David Field's (5th Hampshire Co.)
Militia ; list of officers dated Deerfield, April 22, 1776 ; ordered in Council May 3,

1776, that Commissions be issued.

Isaac Shaw. Middleborough. Sergeant, Capt. Amos Wade's (3d Middleborough) Com-
pany of Minutemen. which marched on the Alarm of April 19, 1775, to Marshfield.
Other service in many enlistments between 1775-17S0.

Medad Montague. Corporal, Capt. Jloses Harvey's Co., Col. David Wells' regiment,
engaged May 10. 1777. discharged July 10. 1777. Roll dated at Montague. Other
enlistments and further service. [Mass. Sol. and Sail. Rev. War.]

FROM VERMONT REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS. 1904.

Newton, Abraham (Capt. John Fassett)
David (private, Capt. M. Lyons, 1780)
David (private, Capt. Joshua Hazen,

1780)
Elas (Sergt.,, Capt. Timothy Brush,

1781)
Elias (Sergt., four other enlistments,

1780-81)
Jonas (private, served during war in

a N. H. regt., Guilford, 1777)
Jonathan (private, Capt. Eben Allen's

Co.)

Capt. Joel (W. Salisbury)

Newton, Timothy
Israel (private, Capt. Timothy Bush

Co., 1780)
John (Sergt, Capt. Benj. Co.x, 1780,

also scouting and other service, 1781)
John (Capt. Wait's Co., 1776)
Phineas (Capt. Wait's Co., 1776)
Nathaniel (["Hatho"] 1776, Capt.
Brownson Co.)

Samuel (private, Capt. Abel Dimmick
Co.)

Silas (scout, 1778, Col. Marsh)

FROM "CONNECTICUT MEN IN THE WAR OF THE REVOLUTION." 1889.

Newton, Asahel (in Ells Co., 1777, 1780)
Cyrus (Pond and Johnson Co., Sergt.,

1778)
Henry (Voluntown, 7 da.vs)

Isaac (Blackman's Co., 1777, 1778,

private)

Isaac (Simon's Co., private)

Joel (Bunnell's Co. of Wallingford,
private)

Noah (Capt. of 2d militia regt, 1777)
William (private in Capt Sanford's

Co., 1777)
Capt. T. Newson (of Sloop "Nash,"

privateer ; from "Navy of U. S. 1785-
1853")

Elias (town of Holland, 1776, private
and lifer in Cos. of Willes, Clark and
Birge)

Ezekiel

Jefrica (Hall's Co., 1777; died 1778)
Jesse (private, Capt. Simeon, Col. Wol-

cott regt.)

John (private, Capt. Smith, 1776, Col.

Bradley)
Samuel (Capt. Camp Co., 1777, private)

Zachariah (of Suffield, private)
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HEADS OF FAMILIES.

(First CVnsus of the United States, 1790.)

State of Massachusetts.

ac3.= a

Page Name
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142—Newton
224—Newton,
235—Newton
148—Newton,
224—Newton
231—Newton
235—Newton
215—Newton,
110—Newton
239—Newton
235—Newton
231—Newton
148—Newton
229—Newton
235—Newton
231—Newton
229—Newton,
235—Newton
235—Newton,
233—Newton,
244—Newton
235—Newton
126—Newton,
100—Newton
229—Newton,
235—Newton,
229—Newton,
234—Newton,
240—Newton
28—Newton

235—Newton,
235—Newton,
113—Newton
130—Newton
112—Newton
220—Newton
234—Newton
235—Newton
235—Newton
235—Newton
221—Newton
231—Newton,
235—Newton
144—Newton
215—Newton
110—Newton
235—Newton
235—Newton
117—Newton
118—Newton
221—Newton
223—Newton,
229—Newton
235—Newton
233—Newton
148—Newton
239—Newton
235—Newton,

Jonas
Jonas
Jonathan
Joseph
Joseph
Josiah
Josiah
Jonathan
Levi
Levi
Mary
Merriam
Micha
Moses
Moses
Nahum
Nathan
Moses
Nathan, Jr.

Nathan B.

Nehemiah
Obediah
Olivr.

Paul
Paul
Paul, Jr.

John
Peter
Peter
Philo
Rachel
Reuben
Revd. Roger
Roswell
Samuel
Samuel
Samuel
Samuel
Seth
Silance

Silas

Silas

Silas

Simeon
Simeon
Solomon
Solomon
Solomon
Thaddeus
Thaddeus
Timothy
Timothy
Timothy
Tyrus
Uriah
Willm.
William
Winslow

Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester
Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Berkshire
Worcester
Worcester
Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Aliddlesex

Worcester
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester
Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester

Framingham
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5S—Newton,
33—Newton,
62—Newton,
57—Newton,
62—Newton,
53—Newton,
40—Newton,
14—Newton,
11—Newton,
11—Newton,
58—Newton,
39—Newton.
14—Newton.
14—Newton,
52—Newton,
22—Newton,
40—Newton,
47—Newton,
52—Newton,
65—Newton,
50—Newton,
51—Newton,
54—Newton,
48—Newton,
58—Newton,
43—Newton,
50—Newton,

Gideon
Isaac
Isaac
Israel

Israel

James
Jason
Joel

John
John, Jr.

John
Jonathan
Lemuel
Liberty
Marshall
Nathaniel
Samuel
Samuel
Samuel
Samuel
Shadrach
Silas

Silas

Thaddeus
Timothy
William
Zaphone

Windsor
Orange
Windsor
Windham
Windsor
Windham
Rutland
Addison
Addison
Addison
Windsor
Rutland
Addison
Addison
Windham
Bennington
Rutland
Windham
Windham
Windsor
Windham
Windham
Windham
Wiudliam
A\'indsor

Rutland
Windham

Barnard
Randolph
Norwich
Wilmington
Norwich
Putnej'
Ira

Salisbury
Addison
Addison
Barnard
Fair Haven
Shoreham
Shoreham
New Fane
Shaftsbury
Ira

Brattleboro
New Fane
Weathersfield
Halifax
Johnson's Gore
Rockingham
Pummerston
Barnard
I'oultnev

Ilalifax

State of New Hampshire.

23—Newton,
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lis—NewtoD,
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State of Rhode Island.

19—Newton, John
19—Newton, Simeon

S3—Newton. Charles
130—Newton, James
20C—Newton, John
210—Newton, Jno.

(Laborer)
210^Newton, Richaird

36—Newton,
161—Newton,
7t5—Newton,
lis—Newton,
161—Newton,
126—Newton,
161—Newton.
161—Newton,
103—Newton,
12.'5—Newton,
129—Newton,
113—Newton,
122—Newton,

Abner
Caleb
Charles
Forbes
Isaac
John
Tohn
Jonah
Joseph
Joseph
Richard
William
William

Newport
Newport

Newport
Newport

State of Pexnstlvania.

Cumberland
Lancaster
Philadelphia
Philadelphia

Philadelphia

1

Cone.stoga 1

Northern Liberties 1

Southwark (Third
St.. west side) 1

Southwark 1

State of New York.

Albany Rensselaerwick 1

Suffolk P.rookhaven 1

Dutchess Beekman 1

N. Y. City and Co., Eastward 1

Suffolk Brookhaven 2

N. Y. City and Co., Northward 1

Suffolk P.rookhaven 2

Suffolk Brookhaven 1

Jlontgomery Caughnawaga 4
N. Y. Citv and Co., Northward 1

N. Y. City and Co 1

Montgomery Otsego 2

N. Y. Citv and Co., Montgomery 1

Ward

State of North Carolina.

Page Name
192—Newton, Abraham
193—Newton, Ann
71—Newton, Benj.
83—Newton, Benjamin

11.5—Newton, Ben
106—Newton, Daniel
Ho—Newton, Ebenezer
19-1—Newton, Edward
196—NeT\-ton, Elijah
97—Newton, George
80—Newton, Henry
191—Newton, Isaac
192—Newton, .Jacob

35—Newton, .John

83—Newton, John
191—Newton, Lewis
196—Newton, Mrs.
44—Newton, Nicholas
190—Newton, Patrick
83—Newton, Reubin
118—Newton, Robt.
163—Newton, Robert
193—Newton, Samuel
43—Newton, William
115—Newton, Wm.
191—Newton, William

Coimty
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-Newton, Downham

93—NewtOD, Gieorge
80—Newton, John
46—Newton, Younger

St Phillip's

and
St. Michael's

Union
Newberry
St. Thomas
Parish

Charleston
Ninety-six
Ninety-six

1

6 1

6

State of Virginia feom 1782 to 1785.

Page Name
60—Newton> Anne
57—Newton, Benj.
66—Newton, Daniel
33—Newton, George
15—Newton, Giles

33—Newton, Henry
—Newton, Henry

16—Newton, John
66—Newton, Rebecca
33—Newton, Robert
34—Newton, Robert B.
43—Newton, Thomas

County

Princess Anne
Nansemond
Shenandoah
Mecklenburg
Charlotte
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Cumberland
Shenandoah
Mecklenburg
Mecklenburg
Surry

Precinct White

Blackwater 6
(Lieut. Buxton's Co.) 7
(List of Alex'r Hite) 13

(List of Jesse Sanders) 11

(List of Jesse Sanders) 4
(List of Jesse Sanders) 2

9
(List of Alex'r Hite) 1

(List of Jesse Sanders) 4

(List of Wm. Davis) 11

Black

14



PART II. REV. ROGER NEWTON
WITH ITS INDEX

1. REV. ROGEE XEWTONi came early to America. In 1640 he was in the

Senior class at Harvard University. lie studied theology with Rev. Thomas
Hooker of Camhridge, Mass., and Hartford, Conii., and maiTied his daughter.

He founded the church at Farmington, Conn. ; was its first minister ; was

ordained October 13, 1652, the day the church was orgauized. "About a month
after, llrs. Newton, . . ., also joined with them." He remained there until

1657, when he was dismissed, went to Boston in 'October of that year to embark
for England. "The Ship in which he had talven passage, with another for the

. same destination, waS detained several days by head winds, and he was invited

by letter to town on a special seiwice. A lamentable superstition, encouraged by

the Shipmaster and some others, as in Hall's diary, page 185, is told, to consent

to his leaving the voyage, 'as thinking his presence some cause of the cross-

wind.' I hope he got passage, without contraiy winds on a later ship." After

returning, he went to Milford, Conn., over which church he was installed August
22, 1660, its second pastor. He died there June 7, 1683. His will was dated

in March, 1683. In it he mentions eight children. [The sisters Hannah and
Joan are not mentioned—may be of the other branch in Connecticut.]

He married at Hartford. Conn., sometime between 1643 and 1645, Mary
Hooker, eldest daughter of Rev. Thomas Hooker* of Hartford, Conn., and his

wife Mrs. Susan Hooker (who was I suppose a sister of Edward Hopkins,

Governor of Connecticut).

The will of Gov. Edward Hopkins of Connecticut, dated at his house in

London, March 7, 1657, gives "To eldest child of Mrs. Mary jSTewton, wife of

Mr. Roger Newton of Famiington, and daughter of Mr. Thomas Hooker,

deceased, thirty pounds." also "To Mrs. Susan Hooker, the relict of M"^ Thomas
Hooker, all such debts as are due to me from her upon the Account I left in

New England." [For the will of Gov. Edward Hopkins, see N. E. Hist. Gen.
Reg. Vol. 38.] Mrs. Newton died Jinie 7, 1683. Her children, mentioned in

the will of their father were

:

2. ti. Samuel% bapt. 1C4G. 0. tv. Ezekiel^, bapt. lOGO.

3. tii. RoGER^ b. . 7. tvi. Sarah=, bapt. 1062.

4. tiii. Susanna^, b. . 8. vii. Alices bapt. 1064.
5. tiv. JonN% bapt 1056. 8a. viii. Mary-, b. .

• Rev. Thomas Hooker^ arrived in New England Sept. 3, 1633, and settled at Cambridge,
Mass. lie removed to Hartford, Conn.. .Tuly. 1G36, and died there July 7, 1647. aged 61.

Mr. Hooker bad been the pastor of the people who were settled at Newtown (Cambridge) in

old England : to escape fines and imprisonment he had fled to Ilolland ; the people at Cam-
bridge sent for him to come to them, which he did, bringing with him a large company of
colonists. The conditions at Cambridge not being to their liking, "Early in the Summer of

1636, Mr. Hooker and Mr. Stone, and about one hundred men. women and children, composing
the whole of Mr. Hooker's congregation," migrated overland to Connecticut, where "They
arrived safe, and laid the foundations of Hartford." Mr. Stone was assistant minister,
"teacher," so styled. Rev. Thom.is Hooker "was considered one of the most able theologians
of his day," and the writer of many books. His wife, Sus.\nn.i, survived him. Six of their
clilldren became adults and married. Their names were ; 1. John-, b. in England : m. there ;

was a clergyman there of the Established Church. 2. Joanna-, h. in England; came to
America ; wife of Rev. Thomas Shepard of Cambridge. 3. Mari/'-', h. in England ; m. Rev.
Roger Newton. 4. fiarnh^. b. In England ; m. Itev. John Wilson of Roston, Mass, 5. ,

a dau. who ni. and became a widow. 6. SnmucP, sup. to have been b. In Cambridge in 1635;
graduated ]6.")3 from Harvard College; selllod in the ministry at Farmington, Conn.. 1661,
and continued pastor ot that church until his death In 1607. He had eleven children; one
was Mary', wife of Rev. Mr. Plerpont ot New Haven, Conn., and mother ot Sarah', wife of
Jonathan Edwards.
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2. 1. CAPT. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (son of Eev. Rogers), baptized at Hart-

ford, Conn., October 20, 1646 ; died 1708. He married March 14, 1669, Martha

Fenn, born and baptized 1650, daughter of the first Benjamin Bakhvin and

Sarah, his wife. In 1673 he is styled "Ensign" and later "Capt." His chil-

dren were:

9-14. 1, Martha', b. 1671; 2, Adna=, b. ; 3, Thomas^ b. 1675; 4, Samxjel',

b. 1677; 5, Roger" (Col.K b. 1684.

12. 4. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (SamueP), born 1677; died 1728; married

1705, Phebe Piatt. They had a son bom at Milford, Conn., namely

:

14. i. Samuel*, b. 1710 ; and d. at Woodbridge, Conn., 1769 ; m., then "of Milford,"

Deborah Baldwin, daughter of Thomas Baldwin of Milford, Conn., where she

was b. Jan. 25. 1716. She d. before 1773, leaving children, whose names
appear in the will of her husband, and one other, Joseph, known to his

descendants. The children were :

15-20. 1, Joseph'^, b. 1742, "supposed he died" ; 2, Eunice'; 3, Dehoralv' ; 4, Isaac^;

5, SamueP; 6, Enoch'; 7, Isaacs.

18. 5. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (SamueP) "of Woodbridge," is styled "Lieut."

He married Mary Camp, who had three children, whose names we know, and

died. Huldah Baldwin, widow of Nehemiah Baldwin, left an orphan at an

early age, lived in the family of this Samuel Newton, who made her guardian

of his children. They were

:

21. i. Martha', b. about 1768; d. Aug. 23, 1826, aged 58; m. Capt. Ephraim Bald-

win, b. 1766, at Amity ; d. June 0, 1835, aged 68, son of Barnabas Baldwin.

He was representative in Connecticut State Legislature and died at

Hartford, Conn. Their children were:
22. 1. Pollii' Baldtiin, b. 1783.

23. 2. ^'cwtolV Baldiiin. bapt. . 1796; d. 1796?
24. 3. JVcHfoir Baldii-in, b. , 1796; m. Anna Maria Newton (91), daughter

of Enoch (son of "Samuel of Milford").

25. 4. Banialas' Baldivin. b. , 1800: d. , 1800.

26. 5. Marij AdaUiie' Baldwin, b. ; bapt., 1812.

27. 6. Selson^ Baldichi, b. ; d. aged 3 yrs.

28. ii. Samuel' (Rev.) [bro. of JIartha" above, and son of SamueP]. b. .Tan. 1, 1795;
d. at San Antonio, Tex., May 28, 1865; m. (1) Betsey Baldwin, dau. of

Silas and Mary Baldwin of Milford, Conn., where she was b. .June 18,

1795. She had three children and died at Shawneetown, 111., as they

were journeying to Missouri, about 1820. He m. (2) a widow, Mrs.
Seeley, who d. without children. He m. (3) Miss Mary McCarthy and had
eight children. He m. (4) a widow, Mrs. .Toslin, and had two children.

Mr. Newton was a clergyman, who went out about 1820 as a missionary
to the Osage Indians, in the territory of what is now Missouri, and was
with them many years. Whether many of his children became adults is

unknown to me. The following are; first two, by first wife; second two,

by .second wife ; and the youngest by fourth wife, whose name is not given,

but was living in 1907 in Alexandria, Va., wife of Geoi-ge Cochran. The
eldest of all was :

29. 1. Mali-ina RvW, b. Jan. 7, 1815.

30. 2. Charles Oordon\ b. Sept. 25, 1816 ; d. at Dallas, Tex., Jan. 9, 1872 ; m. in

Connecticut. Aug. 13, 1&37, Mary Hanford Bristol, b. Nov. 12, 1818 ; d.

at Austin, Tex., March 5, 1852. Mr. Newton was about six years old

when he moved with his father from Connecticut to Mi.ssouri. When
eighteen years old he returned to New Haven, Conn. After his marriage
he went to Indian Territory ; in 1847, to Arkansas, and later to Dallas,

Tex., where he died. In the Civil War he served in the reserve corps

of the Confederate Army, operating in Government shops without pay.
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lie was a member of both the Presbyterian and INIethodist churches, as

circumstances dictated. He raised a large family in Dallas, Tex., most
of whom still reside in the northern part of the state. The children,

eleven in number, were

:

31. 1. Charles Samuel*, b. Aug. 11, 1S3S, at Tahlequah, Cherokee Nation; m.

(1) Kentucky Ann Thomas, April 22. 1866. She wa.s daughter of

Isham and Adah (Hartl Thomas of Dallas, Tex. She d. Nov. 12,

1869. Two children. He m. (2) Aug. 2. 1871, Mary Elizabeth Jones,

daughter of Robert D. and Martha E. (King) Jones of Dallas, Tex.

Mr. Newton was a wheelwright—engaged in milling. He is one of the

proprietors of the "Newton Cotton Elevator"—is also engaged in

farming and stock-raising. He was a soldier in the Civil War, in the

Confederate Army, private in Douglas' Texas Battery. Resided in

Valle.v View. Tex., where he was school trustee and ruling elder in

the Presbvterian church. His children were

:

32. 1. Willie", b. July — , 1867 : d. Oct. 3, 1867.

33. 2. Eddie Charles", b. Sept. 11, 1869.

34. 3. Harry", b. July 20, 1872 ; d. Aug. 28, 1873.

35. 4. John Becker", b. Oct. 20, 1874 ; d. May 10, 1878.

36. 5. Merta", b. April 16, 1876.

3T. 6. Carl', b. Feb. 2. 1878.

38. 7. Clay", b. Dec. 23, 1879.

39. 2. Mary Alice*, b. March 21, 1841; m. (1) Jan. 29, 1862, Armenius Wright,
son of Rev. Wright of the Methodist Episcopal Church, b. Dec. 23,

1838; d. Nov. 31, 1862; a soldier in the Civil War. in the Confed-
erate Army. They lived at Sulphur Springs. Tex. She m. (2) July
17, 1864, John Clark Becker, b. Nov. 3, 1838, in Davidson County,
N. C. She had no children.

40. 3. William Frederick', b. Dec. 11, 1842, at Cone Hill, Ark.; m. (1) Refina
EfBe King. April 6, 1869, dau. of Rev. Finns and Sarah A. (Weir)
King of Orilla, Tex. She d. March 2, 1871. He m. (2), June 10.

1877, Nancy Elizabeth Kendall, dau. of William A. and Mary C.

(Daily) Kendall of Pilot Point, Tex. Mr. Newton lived awhile in

Dallits, Tex., then settled at Valley View, Tex., where he is engaged in

the same business with his brother Charles S. Newton. He
is by trade a carriage maker. He is the inventor of the "Newton
Cotton Elevator" and one of the proprietors. He was in the Civil

War, principally engaged in Confederate government shops at Shreve-
port, La., but a member of Company A, 31st Texas regiment. Deacon
in Pre.sb.vterian Church. Children by first wife were

:

41. 1. Walter Kendall", b. March 17, 1878.

42. 2. Florence Refina", b. Sept. 29, 1879.
43. 4. George Ellor», b. Dec. 28. 1845 ; d. Oct. 27, 1847.
44. 5. Jane Eliza", b. April 9, 1849 ; d. April 9, 1880 ; m. Dec. 29, 1869, Edward

Alexander Bullock, born in Pike Co., Miss., Sept. 22, 1845, was living

1885 in Valley View, Tex. He was a soldier in the Civil War—Con-
federate Army. Slember of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Children
were:

45. 1. Lew N.° Bullock, b. . 1870.

46. 2. Orestes" Bullock, b. , 1873.

47. 3. Charles L." Bullock, b. , 1874.
48. 4. Willie E." Bullock, b. , 1880.
49. 6. Julia Augusta* (twin), b. Dec. 25, 1851; d. April — , 1852.
.50. 7. Julius Augustu.s" (twin), b. Dec. 25, 1851; d. Aug. — , 1852.

"Mrs. Harvey S. Wilson of Cleburne. Tex., is the dau. of Charles Newton'
(s. Rev. Samuel") " ; living in 1007.

51. 3. Ucnry 3/.' (s. Rev. Samuel") , b. ; was living 1907, at San Antonio,
Tex,

52. 4. Francis McCarthy' (s. Rev. Samuel"), b. ; m. at Port Laraca, Tex.,
April 29, 1860, Miss Clarinda Sibert of Roanoke, Va. He lived his

married life in San -Vntonio, Tex., and d. in 1902. His children, born
there, were

:

53. 1. Anna Elizabeth', b. Dec. 26, 1861 : d. Oct. 12. 1901 ; m. in San Antonio.
Tex., Nov. 6, 1884, Charles Ciirroll Johnson, who d. March 15, 1890.
No children.

54. 2. Mary Frances", b. Sept. 10, 1864; was living in 1908; in. in San Antonio,
Tex-., July 7. 1885, Thomas Oscar Murphy, b. in San -Vntonio, Tex..
July 1, 18.53; d. there; son of Daniel Murphy (b. in Ireland in 1830,
d. at Fort Daris, Tex., in 1902) and his wife Sarah (Henfee)
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Murphy (b. in Ireland in 1833; d. in San Antonio, Tex., in 1SG5).

Mr. and Mrs. Murphy reside in San Antonio, Tex. Three children

:

55. 1. Fanny Edith" Murphv, b. April 23, 1886 ; d. Oct. 30, 1886.

56. 2. Kate" Murphy, b. Dec. 22. 1888.

57. 3. Daniel" Murphy, b. June 20, 1890.

58. 3. Virginia Ellen^ b. May 11, 1866 ; was living in 1907 ; m. in San Antonio,

Tex., Aug. 29, 1893, Alfred M. Patterson, b. at Mount Holly, Ark.,

Dec. 24, 1865, son of Malcom Alfred and Ann (McRae) Patterson,

who were m. in Early County, Ga., Dec. 31, ISM. Mr. and Mrs.

Patterson reside in Devine, Tex. T\vo children

:

59. 1. Bessie' Patterson, b. April 28, 1894.

60. 2. Newton" Alfred Patterson, b. Aug. 4, 1896 ; d. July 14, 1899.

61. 4. Henry I^ee', b. Jan. 15, 1808; was living in 1911; m. in Austin, Tex.,

Dec. 7, 1897, Genary Gertrude Collins, b. in Blanco County, Tex.,

Sept. 18, 1876, dau. of Robert Chittenden and Mary Melvina (Nail)

Collins. Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Austin, Tex. Two children

:

62. 1. Mabel Dewella", b. June 14. 1899.

63. 2. Henry Lee", b. Jan. 9, 1902.

64. 5. Clara Sibert', b. Sept. 7, 1869 ; was living in 1907, in San Antonio, Tex.

;

m. Dec. 17, 1891, Walter Scott Whitworth. No children. They reside

in San Antonio, Tex.

65. 6. Francis William' (name changed to Francis Richards Newton), b. Jan. 4,

1871 : resides in San Antonio, Tex., 1907 ; m. in Brenham, Tex.,

Oct. 21, 1900. Carrye Boyle. Three children

:

66. 1. Evelyn", b. July 28, 1901.

67. 2. Francis Marion", b. Jan. 5. 1903.

68. 3. Lawrence Boyle", b. Aug. 20, 1905.

69. 7. Joseph Samuel^ b. Jan. 28, 1873 ; living in 1907 in San Antonio. Tex.

;

m. in Austin, Tex., Oct. 28, 1904, Tillie Steinle, b. , dau. of

H. W. Steinle (b. June 22, 1843, in Baden-Baden, Germany) and
wife Elizabeth (Wertz) Steinle (b. Nov. 19, 1850, in LaGrange, Tex.),

who were m. in LaGrange, Tex., Nov. 10, 1869. Child

:

70. 1. Clarinda Elizabeth", b. June 9, 1907, in San Antonio, Tex.

71. 8. Charles Marye" (Dr.), b. Oct. 2, 1874; d. Feb. 20, 1907; unm. ; resided

in San Antonio, Tex.

72. 9. Bessie^ b. Jan. 11. 1876; resides at Corpus Christi, Tex.; m. in San
Antonio. Tex., Oct. 20, 1903, Herbert Swain Springall, b. Dec. 4, 1872,

son of William Edward and Mary (Swain) Springall, who were m.

Oct. 17, 1871, in St. Dunstan's Church, Canterbury, England. No
children.

73. 10. Julia», b. Aug. 10. 1877; m. in San Antonio, Tex., Nov. 21, 1901, Larkin
Foster Price, b. in Galveston, Tex., in 1876, son of iMcDowell Price

(b. in LaGrange, Tex.) and Fanny (Landa) Price (b. in New Braun-
fels, Tex.). Mr. and Mrs. Price reside in Devine, Tex. Three
children

:

74. 1. Helena" Price, b. Sept. 4, 1902.

75. 2. Marye" Price, b. , 190-.

76. 3. Charles Gordon" Price, b. May 28, 1907, in Devine, Tex.

77. 11. Edith^ b. Nov. 9. 1879; m. in San Antonio, Tex.. May 17. 1900, Charles
Horatio Jackson, b. Nov. 23, 1873, son of Walter W. and Georgie
(Phillips) Jackson. Mr. and Mrs. Jackson reside in San Antonio, Tex.
Three children

:

78. 1. Clarinda" Jackson, b. July 29, 1902.

79. 2. Walter Newton" Jackson, b. July 28, 1904.

80. - 3. Charles Horatio" Jackson, Jr., b. Oct. 31, 1905.

81. iii. Camp" (brother of Rev. Samuel", No. 28), b. , 1798; m. Elizabeth Peck.
They had a son

:

82. 1. Samuel PecJc\ b. March 5, 1814; d. May 8, 1897; m. Oct. 29, 1843, Harriet
Elizabeth Auger, daughter of Abraham Auger of Woodbridge, Conn.
They had a daughter

:

83. 1. .\lice May», b. Jan. 31, 1853; m. Sept. 22, 1880, Samuel H. Street, b.

Nov. 14, 1851. They were living in 1911 at 207 Bishop St., New
Haven, Conn.

19. 6. ENOCH NEWTON^ "of Woodbridge" (s. of Lieut. Samuel), bom
; married and had 1, Jonah^ ; 2, Anna Maria^ ; 3, Roger". The son
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S4. i. Jonah', called "of Woodbridge," b. ; m. and had a daughter.

85. 1. Eunice EU::a', b. ; m. Silas Bakhvin", a dealer in dry goods, boots

and shoes—long since (1881) retired. In 1877 the.v were living in New
Haven, Conn. [Silas Baldwin" and his wife were both descended from
Richard Baldwin', the immigrant. Betsey Baldwin', sister of Silas", m.
Rev. Samuel Newton', who was cousin of Jonah Newton'.] Children
were

:

86-90. 1, Egbert J.» ; 2, Eliza N." ; 3, Alice G.' ; 4, Adolphus K."

91. ii. Anna Maeia'. b. . 1800: d. Sept. 2. 1824. aged 24; m. June 24. 1818,

Newton Baldwin (24), b. Dec. 13, 1798 [or 1796, see above]; d. in

Woodbridge, Conn., Feb. 12, 1862. They had an infant that died and a
daughter,

92. 1. Charlotte El hal)cth\ h. 1821; d. 1834.

93. iii. Roger", "of Woodbridge." b. ; m. Slary Peck. Child:

94. 1. Salh/, b. , 1792 ; d. Jlay 8. 1813, aged 20 ; m. Aug. 12, 1812, David
R. Baldwin, son of Silas and JIary Baldwin of Woodbridge, Conn.,

where he was b. Aug. 4, 1792. He, was living in 1874. They had a

daughter

:

95. 1. SallyS Baldwin, b. 1813.

Mr. Baldwin married again and had four children.

20. +7. ISAAC NEWTON^ (son of Samuel* of Milford and brotlier of

SamueP of Woodbridge). [See No. 326, Isaac Newton of Goslien, Conn. I

tliinlv they are tlie same person, but cannot prove it.]

13. 5. ROGEE NEWTON--' (COL.) (son of Capt. Samuel^), bom ,

1684; died January 15, 1771, aged 87; married April 10, 1712, Susanna Bryan,

daughter of Samuel and Martha Bryan of Milford, L. I. They had six children.

Col. Roger Newton was a graduate of Harvard University; Captain in Queen
Anne's War, 1709; commander of Connecticut troops at capture of Louisburg;

many years Colonel of the Second Connecticut regiment; Judge of Coimty
Court, 1730; Chief Judge from 1737 to his death; and an Assistant 1738 vmtil

his death. His cliildren were

:

96-101. 1, RooEU' ; 2. Sl-s.\>;na*: 3. JIary' [perhaps the "Mary Newton, dau. of

Roger," who m. .Toseph Bryan, b. at Milford. Conn., Jan. 15. 1682 ; d.

there Aug. 1, 1742, and who was there in 1714. Their children were
AVigail. bapt. 1719: Joseph, bapt. 1721; ^[all/, bapt. 1731] : 4, Abigail*,

b. 1093: m. Jasiah Prince: 5, SynELLA*. b. 1695: m. 1716, Benedict
Bull : 6. Teuusua', bapt. 1697.

"Among the proprietors of Milford, Conn., in 1713, there were seven

of the name of Roger Newton."

3. 2. ROGER NEWTON- (s. Rev. Roger'), h. , 164—; died 1690,

leaving a widow, Abigail, wlio was guardian to a son and daugliter not named.

4. 3. SUSANNA NEWTON= (Rev. Roger'), born , 16—; "married
John Stono of Marlborough."

5. 4. JOHN NEWTON- (s. Rev. Roger'), hapt. June 6, 1656, at Farming-
ton, Conn. ; died , 1699 ; married Lydia Ford, who survived him. Their
chilih'cn were:
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101. i. PEUDENCE^ b. [16S1], who was 18 years old when her father died.

102. tii. Thomas', b. [KIS2]. who was 17 years old when his father died.

103. iii. EzEKiEL-', b. [1088], who was about 12 years old at death of his

father. He m. Abigail Briscoe of Milford, Conn., and d. in 1728. Child :

101. 1. Sarah', h. July 7, 1723; m. 1739, Ephraim Smith' (John=, Johnr, John
Smith', a settler of Milford. Conn., in IGIO, wife, Grace Hawley), b.

171.5: d. 180.5, son of John, .Jr., and Ruth (Briscoe) Smith [whose wills

may be seen in Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 8, p. 10-17]. Mr. and Mrs. Smith
removed from Milford or Derby to Wolcott, Conn., previous to 1788, in

which year they are recorded as members of the Wolcott Church. He
d. at Wolcott. Children :

105. 1. Mehitable= Smith, b. 1740; d. 1826; m. 1762, Samuel Peck.
106. 2. Ephraim^ Smith, b. 1742 ; d. 1750.
107. 3. John' Smith, b. 1744 ; d. 1819 ; m. 1764, Mary Ford.
108. 4. Sarah= Smith, b. 1746; d. 1814; m. (1) Samuel M. Stone; m. (2)

Donald Treat.
109. 5. Anna' Smith, b. 1748 ; d. 1852.
110. 6. Benaijah' Smith, b. 1750; d. 1818; m. Anna Tibball.

111. 7. Ephraim" Smith. 2d, b. 1753 or 1755 ; d. 1852 ; m. and removed to

Camden, N. X., about 1804, "and with him went Ephraim", 3d (1777-
185-)."

112. tiv. Joseph^, b. [1098], was two years old at death of his father.

113. V. JbHK=, b. . "1097 of Milford. Conn."; d. ; m. (1) Elizabeth
, and had three children. "Mrs. Elizabeth Newton, wife of Mr. John

Newton, Died .July the 5 1734, In the 31s'- Year of Her Age." Gravestone
inscription at Milford, Conn. He m. (2) Martha Smith, dau. of Samuel
and Rachel (Lambert) Smith. She had three children and d. 17.50; "Mrs.
Martha Newton, wife to Mr John Newton, who died July ye lO'h A D 1750
in y 37th year of her age." G. S. in same cemetery. [Mr. John T. Newton,
a descendant of this John Newton, was living July, 1906, at No. 90 Howe
St., New Haven, Conn., from whose Query the above is taken.] Their
children were

:

114-119. 1, ElKaheth'; 2, SiJjyV; 3, John^; all bapt. June 4, 1738; 4, Rachel'; 5,

Sus-anna'; 6, Martha'. These last three are known to the family—whether
with birth dates, is unknown to me. The only son here given,

116. 3. John', was b. at Jlilford. Conn., in 1734; d. there Dec. 21, 1797. His
will is dated May 29, 1784. He m. (1) Mary Miles, dau. of Stephen
and Frances Miles of Milford, Conn. They had 'six children, and she

died. He m. (2) Martha Colbraith, dau. of Humphrey Colbraith. She
d. Feb. 10, 1826, aged 78 yrs., 10 mos. Her will was probated Feb. 21,

1826. It was dated Jan. 6, 1815—eleven years before. His children

were

:

120. 1. Marv^ b. ; m. Hawley.
121. 2. John', b. , 17—; d. Oct. — , 1776.

122. 1 3. Miles', b. , 1762 ; d. , 1822.

123. 4. Eunice', b. ,
17— ; m. 1792, Newton John Morris.

124. 5. Comfort^, b. about 1769; d. 1799, aged 30.

12.5. t6. Nathan^, b. April 14, 1776; d. 1813.

126. 7. Sa^ah^ b. April 25, 1781 ; d. May 30, 1843, aged 62 ; unm.
127. 8. Elizabeth', b. Dec. 28, 1782; d. 1838, aged 55; m. 1809, John

Buckingham.
128. 9. Susanna', b. Aug. 6, 1784; d. Feb. 10, 1809.

129. 10. Esther', b. Jan. 10, 1787 ; m. Dan Fenn.
130. 11. Naomi', b. March 19, 1789 ; d. Nov. 10, 1881, aged 93 ; m. James Hine

of Milford.

This family record is from data as given by M. Ray Sanborn, Yale
University Library, New Haven, in Hist. Gen. Reg., 1909. The First

United States Census, 1790, shows this John Newton at Milford, Conn.,
head of a family, the other members being one male under sixteen years,

and eight females.

122. 3. MILES NEWTON^ [wliom I suppose to be son of Jolm* and his

wife Mary (Miles) Newton of Milford, b. 1762; d. 1822] bad wife Hannali.

Three of their children were baptized the same day, namely, June 8, 1801, at

Waterbury, New Haven County, Conn., and at the same time Comfort Newton,
who was a member of his household, was baptized—(bis sister, probably). He
was then, and before, a citizen of Waterbury, Conn. The IJ. S. Census, 1790,
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shows Miles Newton there head of a family, the other memhers being three males

under sixteen years and two females. The names of the children were:

131-134. tl. JI1LE.S'''; 2, Jou.n'; 3, Fowler": 4, II.\ri!IET°.

1.31. 1. MILES iSTSWTON. JR.« (Miles'), bom October. 178.3; baptized June
28, 1801 ; married September 5, 1805, Prudence Scott, daughter of Simeon Scott.

He lived in Waterbury, Conn., and had there seven children :

135. i. Nathan Fowler', b. July 30. 1800.

136. ii. Lester Miles", b. Aug. 8. ISno.

137. iii. Lucius Solinuar', b. Aug. 12, 1812 ; iI. Aug. 4, 1816.

138. iv. Lucius Mtrok', b. June 17. 1817 : d. June 8. 182.5.

139. V. LusETTE Maria', b. Nov. 27, 1819 : d. Aug. 17, 1825.

140. vi. Jerome', b. June 9. 1822.

141. vii. EUWARD', b. Jan. 24. 1820 ; d. JIarch — , 1831.

125. 6. NATJIAN NEWTOX" [whom I suppose is brother of Miles^ and son

of Jolm* of Milford and his wife Maiy Miles, born April 14, 1776; died 1813]

was a resident of Waterbury, Conn., but not head of a family as early as 1790.

Of his wife. I have no record. Two children, born there, were:

142. i. Isaac E.«. b. Sept. 14. 1806 ; d. in Waterbury. Conn.. Jan. 22, 1886 : m. Oct.

—, 1830. Polly Warner, daughter of Obediah. '"He is a lineal descendant
of Rev. Thomas Hooker."' In 1832, he and his brother engaged in business

sawing lumber—furnished frames for liouse.s. He was founder of the

American Suspender Co., and its president 1876. He was an active and
useful citizen of Waterbury. Children:

143. 1. Mar,/ E.\ b. Julv 6. 1^32.

144. 2. Julia Jlolinda'. b. Sept. — . ISUO.

145. 3. Xathan Hcrbcrf. b. Sept. 22, 1842.

146. 4. Lewis B]ir(jn\ b. June — , 1845.

147. ii. Cuarles N.". b. May 9, 1811, at Waterbury: d. Oct. 10. 1892. He w.n.s one of

the partners in the Warren & Newton Manufacturing Co., Waterbury,
1840—suspenders. "During his life of eighty-one years he lived on Bunker
Hill." He m. Dec. 25, 1836, Caroline Root, daughter of Chauncey Root,
b. March 11. 181.5. Child:

148. 1. Harah Catherine', b. June 4, 1838 : d. , 1844.

6. 5. EZEKIEL NEWTON= (s. of Rev. Roger'), baptized 1660, in the

Church at Milford, Conn.; was living in 1700.

7. 6. SARATI NEWTON- (dau. of Rev. Roger'), baptized 1662 at Milford,

Conn., 1662; married July 4, 1683, John Wilson of New Haven, Conn. . . .

8. 7. ALICE NEWTON= (dau. of Rev. Roger'), baptized 1664 at Milford.

a. 8. MARY NEWTON= (dau. Rev. Roger').

112. JOSEPH NEWTON-' "of Milford. Conn." [wlu.in T suppose to be son
if John- (Rev. Roger') and Lydia Newton of Fariuington, (\pihi.; and who was
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two years old at the death of his father in 1699, therefore born about 1697 or

1698], had a daughter

149. i. PhebE', b. , 1748 ; d. Nov. 13. 1793 ; m. Oliver Sanford.

150. ABXER NEWTON'S (^ 2_ jjg^,_ -Roger^) lived in Durham, Conn.,

coining there from Milford, Conn. In 1734 his name appears in Durham on

ministers' tax list; June 19, 1759, as witness on bill of sale of a negro by

Mary Merwin. He married Mary Burwell. "He had five sons," three of whom
removed to Greenfield, Mass., and I have the names of only these three. There
may be other children.

151. tl, Burwell*. 152. t2. John*. 153. t3. Roger*.

151. 1. BlTRWELL-» (Abner'), born about and between 1725 and 1729; mar-
ried; had children, the names of two are here given; removed from Durham,
Conn., to Greenfield, Mass., but after his brothers had settled there in 1660.

The United States Census, 1790, shows "Burrel Newton" head of a family in

Durham, Conn., the other members being three males upward of sixteen years

and two females. Children :

154. i. Abner' (Dea.), b. Dec. 27. 1704: d. Sept. 9, 1852; resided in Durham, Conn.
He was a soldier of the Revolution, serving in Capt. Charles Norton's
Company at the Battle of Bennington, Connecticut Jlilitia. He was
reelected deacon September, 1803. He was a member of the first tem-
perance society in Durham. .Tune 30, 1828. The name of his wife is not
known to me. The order of his children here given is probably not correct.

The children were :

155. 1. Elislia'. b. ; m. in Connecticut before 1760; was one of the clerks
of the Ecclesiastical Society in Durham, Conn. [His homestead in Dur-
ham is mentioned in 1866.] He removed to Greenfield, Mass., taking
with him his son,

156. 1. Israel C.', b. .

157. 2. Aincr", Jr., b. ; lived in Durham, Conn., where he was a member
of a cavalry troop in 1812, and a member of the first temperance society,

June 30, 1828.

158. 3. Horace", b. ; was living in 1SG6 in Durham, Conn. House owned
by him there i.s mentioned.

159. 4. Gaylor^' (Dea.l, b. : lived in Durham, Conn.; was elected Deacon
of the church there in 1840; m. (1) Nancy Merwin; m. (2) Jan. 23,

1864, Harriet Lane, who was b. Jan. 29. 1812, and d. s. p. His son,

160. 1. Henry Gleason' Newton, d. Jan. 8, 1897 ; lived in New Haven, Conn.,
was a member of the Connecticut Society of the S. A. R., No. 8815.

161. 5. Roger Watson'', b. ; d. .Ian. 8, 1897 ; m. and removed to Greenfield,

JIass. He was a member of the Society of the S. A. R. No. 7758.
162. 6. Content', b. .

163. 7. Parneir, b. .

164. ii. Samuel' (Dea.), b. about 1767, and d. April 24, 18G4, aged 97. His name
occurs on the town records of Durham, Conn., as one of the clerks of the

Ecclesiastical Society ; as a member of the troop of cavalry there in the

War of 1812 : as a member of the first temperance society, 1828, and his

house occupied b.v his widow and daughter in 1866. His children
165-166. 1, John" and 2, Mary" are all that are known to me.

152. 2. JOHN NEWTON* (Abner'), born ; married [Elizabeth or

Mary] and had children. He removed from Durham, Conn., in 1761, to Green-

field, Mass., taking with him his three sons, who became prominent men there.

They were:

167. tl. Isaac'. 168. t2. JoiiN=, Jr. 169. t3. Samuel"'.
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167. 1. ISAAC NEWTON^ (Capt.)* (John*, Abner^), bom about 1748; died

September 23, 1826, aged 78; married Hester Grennell. He with his brother

John^ purchased from Simon Burt land in Greenfield, which remained in the

family for more than 100 years. His name occurs on the tax lists in 1775. The
TJ. S. Census, 1790, shows "Capt. Isaac iSTewton" at Greenfield, Mass., head of

a family, the other membere being one male upward of sixteen years, two males

under sixteen years, and two females. He was a soldier of the Revolution.

Service: "(Capt.) 1. Isaac ]S!"e-s\i:on Sergeant, Capt. Timothy Child's Company,
Col. David Leonard's regiment. Service 1 month 17 days. Company raised Feb.

24, 1777 for service at Ticonderoga—other sendee and AlsOj Captain of 3rd Com-
pany, Lieut. Col. Wells (5th Hampshire County) regiment of Mass. Militia,

commissioned June 19, 1780. Also. Capt. in Col. S. Murrey's regiment.—other

service—last discharge Oct. 10, 1780." Two of his children were:

170. i. Isaac", Jr., b. ; was .selectman of Greenfield six years, the first year
1821, the hast 18.34. In Jlay, 1825, he became proprietor of the Mansion
House Hotel in Greenfield.

171. ii. Rejoice" (Hon.'), b. Oct. 18. 1782, at Greenfield; d. at Worcester, Mass.,
Feb. 4, 1868, aged 85; m. at Worcester, April 24, 1817, Rebecca Lincoln,

daughter of Levi and Martha (Waldo') Lincoln of Worcester, where she

was b. Jan. 11, 1792. He was a graduate. 1807, of Dartmouth College;

studied law with Judge Newcomb and E. H. Wills ; admitted to the bar
1810, and began practice with F. Blake in Worcester. He was county
attorney several yeare ; representative three years ; senator two years

;

president of Worcester JIutual Fire Company, 1824 ; director of the Wor-
cester Bank (established 1803), first appointed 1817, and had been con-

tinuously in that office up to "present time" (1862). He was continually

called upon by his fellow citizens for service on committees of all kinds,

so satisfied were they with his services. He was of the Unitarian Church
of Worcester. Children:

172. 1. nani<! Linnlii". b. June 6, 1819, at Worcester.

173. 2. Levi Lincoln^ b. Aug. 20. 1820, at Worcester; d. there Oct. 21, 1847;
colonel of militia: cashier of Worcester Bank; unm.

174. 3. Hester', b. June 1, 1823, at Worcester; m. John Wolcott Wetherell.

168. 2. JOHN NEWTON"^ JR. (John^ Abnei-''), bom about 1750 (?); came
from Durham, Conn., with his father and brothers about 1761. His name with

theirs appears on the tax lists in 1775, of Greenfield, Mass. He settled about

two miles north of the village. As a soldier of the Revolution, he was out with

his brother against Burgoyne in 1777, and is probably the Revolutionary pensioner

of Greenfield who died September 22, 1834, aged 84 years. He married .

From the diary of Rev. Roger Newton^ (brother of John-'"', Jr.)^I have taken

the following baiJtisui—children of John, Jr. I may be wrong about them, but

stand ready to be corrected. Children

:

175. i. CTKU.S', bapt. Dee. 26, 1779.

176. ii. John", bapt. Julv 15, 1780 ; "died June 12, 1871, aged 91."

177. tiii. Curtis", b. [April 8. 1782] ; "died Feb. 8, 1871, aged 88 y. 10 m."
178. iv. Jes.se°, bapt. March 19, 1792. [This is prob. "another descendant of Rev.

Roger of Fnrmington and iMilford, Conn., migrated from Durham, entered
'\'ii!e University and died while a member of the Sophomore class, not
far from the year 1820."]

179. tv. OnED", bapt. April 12. 179.5.

180. vi. Persis", bapt. Jlay 19, 1798.

• The following mnrriagos may bo n first, second or third of Capt. Isaac Newton^, or there

mny lie three oilier nu'n of the name; hiit I do not l;now who of the name in Greenfield was old

enough at thni dale: Isaac Newton married. 177.'!. Sebora Denio. (Uev. Roger Newton. Ijapt.,

Dec. 20, 1770, "Sal)ni, yo I), of Isaac Newton.")
Isaac Newlon m. Hester T,ord.

Isaac Newton of (Jreonrleld, in. XIarcli L". nii'.)l';i, Esllier Ilopl^ins, dau. of Timothy S.

Hopkins (b. .Tune 2X 17'JS) and his wIIp Mis. Dinah (Collon) Miller of West Springfield,

Mass. She was b. .Tan. i:!, 17.').S, and d. .I.'in. S.), 1781.
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177. 3. CUETIS NEWTON'' (John^ John*), Deacon of the First Congrega-
tional Church of Greenfield, Mass., for many years, was a man of integrity and
worth. He married and had two sons—there may be other children. The sons

were:

181. i. Harvey C.', b. about 1809 ; d. at Greenfield, Mass., April 13, 1883, aged 74. He
lived in Greenfield—"an able man." He m. Sarah C. , and had the

two children here given :

182. 1. Christopher^, b. May 31, 1840; m. Mary J. Frary, and had one child. He
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting Oct. 2, 1862, in Company A,
52d Massachusetts Regiment, and d. of intermittent fever, at Port
Hudson, La., July 20, 1862.

183. 2. S. P.» (a daughter) ; unm., was living in 1007.

184. ii. John Sawtelle', b. ; d. at Omaha, Neb., Nov. 6, 1897. "He was an
honest, intelligent, hardworking farmer; a man of sterling worth."

179. 5. OBED NEWTON" of Greenfield, baptized 1795, married and had a

daughter

:

185. i. Sophia A.', b. ; d. April 23, 1893; m. Sept. 5, 1861, Avery W.
Sprague.

169. 3. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (John\ Abner'), born about or between 1752

and 1760, at Durham, Conn. ; came with his father, Abner, to Greenfield. In
1775 his name appears on the tax lists, along with those of his brothers and
uncle. [Their taxes ranged much the same—each had an 80-rod lot; houses and

out buildings 375, 350, 300 (the Rev. uncle not taxed). John^, Jr.'s, other real

estate was 2,400 (acres I suppose), Capt. Isaac's 3,500.] He married and had
four children who were baptized in Greenfield as set down in their uncle's diary,

namely

:

186. i. Sabah', bapt. Aug. —, 1794.

187. ii. BuRWELL', bapt. Aug. 27, 1796.

188. iii. Priestly", bapt. May 0, 1799. lu 3823 he was ensign—militia officer.

189. iv. Marget", bapt. Nov. 14, 1801.

153. 3. REV. ROGER NEWTON-* (Abner^), the youngest of Abner Newton's'

five sons, was bom in Durham, Conn., May 12, 1737, and died at Greenfield, Mass.,

December 10, 1816, in his 80th year. He married in Connecticut, in 1762, Abi-

gail Hall of Middletown, Conn. She was received into the Greenfield Church,

in January, 1764, and was the mother of eight children—"five sons and three

daughters." I have not the date of her death.

Extract from "A Sennon delivered at the dedication of the South Congrega-
tional Church in Durham, Conn., December 29, 1847. By William C. Fowler,"

contains the following in regard to Rev. Roger Newton* and his forebears : "He
was a descendant of the Rev. Roger Newton, minister of the First Church of

Farmington and afterwards of Milton, and he inherited the virtues of that

excellent man. His parents were Mr. Abner and Mrs. Mary Newton. They
were respected for their prudence and piety, and their discreet management of

their domestic concerns, and the virtuous education of their children."

Rev. Roger Newton, D.D.. was educated at Yale College, Class of 1758 ; was
called to the pastorate of the First Congregational Cliurch at Greenfield, Mass.,

where he was ordained and settled November 18, 1761. His salary was fixed

at £133-6s-8d, and sixty loads of wood, a house lot of eighty rods, and was to

be exempt from taxes. He continued in this pastorate until he died in 1816

—
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fifty-six years. lie kept a diary during these years, part of which was rescued

from a dumping barrel, and is to be seen in print in the X. E. Hist. Gen. Reg.

of 1908. From this diary I have taken the baptisms of his children given below.

He received the degTee of D.D. from Dartmouth College in 1804.

"He was a man of uncommon strength of mind and of a pacific disposition, and
was niuch employed as counselor in eases of difficulty in churches." Some of his

peculiar characteristics are given in the history of the town. It is stated he

was inclined to the loyalist side in the gTeat Revolution—1776. The diary has

among the baptisms, "Sept. 20, 17C7. Isaac, my son, & Tinner, my negro Girl."

The children were all baptized by himself. Their birth-dates probably are on

the town records of Greenfield.

190. i. Roger\ the oldest son, bapt. July 3, 176.3 : "fell a victim of the consumption
and died at the aga of 26." He was a graduate of Yale College in the

Class of 1785, and was a tutor in that 'institution when he died. "He was
a gentleman of great excellence of character and of great promise in the

profession of law, which he had chosen."
191. ii. Isaac*, 1st, bapt. April 4, 1705 ; prob. d. soon.

192. iii. Isaac'', 2d, bapt. Sept. 20, 1707.

iv. , son, b, .

193. V. Abigail', bapt, June 10, 1771 : ra. Rev. Mr. Lambert.
194. vi. Susakna', bapt. Oct. 17. 1773 : d. before 1779.

195. vii. OzIAS^ bapt. Sept. — , 1775.

196. viii. Susaxna'', bapt. April 25, 1779. "Named after Susanna deceased." She
d. in Cambridge, Mass., in 1855; m. Proctor Pierce, b. in New Salem,
Mass., 1768; graduate of Dartmouth College, 1796; d. Boston, 1821.

Their son

:

197. 1. William'' Pierce, b. Feb. 7. 1800; d. 1883; was a member of the N. E.
Hist. Gen. Society of Boston. Resided in Charlestown, Mass.

ISAAC NEWTON emigrated from Durham, Conn., to Greenfield, Mass., and
later removed to Lenox, Mass. [Hist of Durham, Conn.]

ISAAC NEWTON, a married man, died in Becket, Mass., June 25, 1844, aged
75. [Becket to\\ai records.]

198. ISAAC NEWTON [whom I suppose to be identical with the two named
above, and a descendant of Rev. Roger Newton^], married in Connecticut,

Southmaid, "who was Scotch, There are [1911] a number of her people

living in and around Middletown, Conn."
"Isaac Newton owned a large tract of land in and around Lenox, and was

considered well oflF, for those times. He died, I think, in Becket, Mass." "He
had six children." "He came to Stockbridge, Mass., do not know when." The
children were seven, namely:

199. i. DwiGiiT, b. ; kept a hotel in Westfield, Mass., and it is thought by
his family to have d. there.

200. ii. IIiUAM. b. ; m. Mary A. Turner. "He was a Doctor and lived until
his death in Lenox." lie had n son :

201. 1. Mriii. 1). ; who was living in 1911 in Brooklyn. N. Y., aged about
75 yr.s.

202. iii. An.NKK, b. .

203. iv. Isaac, b. ; m. Mary .\. Root. I suppose his sons were:
204. 1. Wilbur /'., b. , and 2. Ixiitic J., who says his father died when he

was seven .vears old. This son.

205. 2. Isiiac ./., b. ; m. ; was living and in business, 1911, in Lenox, on
ClilTonl St. They bad children, the eldest daughter being:

200. 1. Lucy P., b. ; ui. June 17, 1908, John A. Sharp of Brooklyn,
N, Y.
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207. V. Mart, b. : m. Sidney Smit.

208. vi. Maria, b. ; m. Norman Wilcox.

209. vii. Chal'XCEt. b. , 1797 [who may be the eldest of the family, lack of

birthdates, and convenience place-s him here, as I know not the order of

their comingl. "He was either born or lived in his younger days in

Melrose, Mass." "He married in Stockbridge, Mass., in 1820, Almira P.

Clark, and then moved to Lenox, where his father had been living for some
time." Soon after his marriage he moved with his family to Ohio, and
took up land. Not being contented there they returned to Lenox, and
later joined a New York colony, and settled at Fulton, Oswego County,

N. Y. He had six sons, two of whom, Saiiiticl and James, died in infancy

and four who were living in 1911. Namely

:

210-213. 1, William; 2, Isaac; 3, Henry; 4, Cassius Welster.

213. 4. CASSIUS WEBSTER NEWTON (s. of Chamicey), the youngest

son, has a daughter,

214. i. Edith Lunette, b. : living in 1911 at No. 100 Broadway, New York.

438. JOSEPH NEWTON* (Thomas^ John^, Rev. Rogeri) of Cheshire and

Wallingford, Conn., appears on the Church records at Cheshire and on the toven

records of Wallingford, Conn. (See pp. 724 and 725.) Mrs. E. L. Roberts of

Buffalo, N. Y., contributes what little information we have regarding his family.

The following from her letter of recent date I have given in full. She sent

me no dates by which to verify ; but since Joseph* could not have been bom
the same year with his father (1734 or thereabout) I. have not placed him as

the son of Thomas, Jr.* : "To-day came a letter in answer to one of mine which

has solved my Newton query—for his ancestor, Jared, was a brother of my
Joseph, and they were sons of Thomas, Jr., and Sarah (Leet) Newton. Thomas
Newton man-ied Mai-y Baldwin, dau. of Zacharia. He was the son of John
and Lydia (Ford), and John was son of Rev. Roger—bom in Farming-ton 1656."

His uam» appears in the United States Census, 1790, the head of a family at

Cheshire, Conn., the other members being three females. He married August
22, 1755, Sarah Hull, who had four children and died. He married (2) June 13,

1770, Mrs. Estiier Sperry and had one daughter. His wife died April 28, 1797.

He died August 28, 1797. Children

:

216. ti. JOEL^ b. Nov. 3, 1756 [perhaps Capt. Joel Newton of Salisbury, Vt.].

217. tii. Aakon% b. Feb. 22. 1762 : m. Aseneth Morse.
218. iii. Abner% b. May 28, 1764 ; wa.s head of a family at Cheshire, Conn., in the

U. S. C"en.sus, 1790; the only other member was probably his wife. [Could
not he have been the father of Abner Nelson Newton of East Windsor?]

219. iv. Merriman=, b. April 17, 1769.

220. V. Esther", b. April 18, 1773.

216. 1. CAPT. JOEL NEWTON^ (probably son of Joseph^ above), from

Cheshire, Conn., moved to Salisbury, Vt., in 1784, and settled- in West Salisbury,

Vt. "All of his descendants are said to have emigrated to the West." The First

United States Census, 1790, shows him there head of a family, the other

members being one male upward of sixteen years, two males under sixteen

years, and two females. He married Mrs. Ruth (Nichols) Manning of Man-
chester, Vt., widow of Billy Manning of that town, who died 1814. "She was
born, it is said, in 1756," and died at Salisbury, Vt., in 1833. He had been a

soldier of the Revolution, in the Connecticut tro9ps, private in Capt. Bunnell's

Company of Wallingford, Col. Douglas regiment. His title of "Capt." prob-

ably came from being in conunand, later, of Vermont Militia.
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Capt. Joel Xewton^ died at Salisbury, Vt., in 1S42. The children. I have

no knowledge of unless one of his sons was

:

221. i. RuFUS Newton^ of Salisbury. Vt.. who m. 1799, Marilla Thurston, b. at

jMilton, N. Y., in 1778; d. July 4, 1810.

217. 2. AARON" NEWTON= (s. of Joseph' of Cheshire above), born there

February 22. 1702 ; died in 1820. or thereabout. He married January 24, 1788,

Aseneth ilorse, daughter of Nathaniel ilorse"* of Cheshire, Conn, (whose Morse

pedigree runs through IsraeP, John-, John Mors' the immigrant). She was born

August 2, 1765, had four children and died .

He married (2) Esther . They had no children. She married (2) in

1824, Solomon Mon-is of Warsaw, N. Y., and had children. Alfred J. Newton
(gr.s. of Aaron) remembers her well. A great-grandson of Solomon Morris,

Edward Morris, was living in 1911 in Warsaw, N. Y. Mrs. Esther Morris went

to Buffalo, N. Y., after her husband's death, to be with her children there.

Aaron Newton^ appears in the United States Census, 1790, as head of a family

in Walling-ford, New Haven County, Conn., the other members being one male
under sixteen years and one female. (There was probably one child bom before

1790—"one male under 16.") Children

:

222. i. Aaron', Jr.. b. July 30. 1704, in Cheshire. Conn. ; d. in Rochester, N. Y. ; m.
March 2. 1817. Nancy llillard. daughter of Jason and .\nn (Smith) Mil-

lard of Pittsfield, Mass., where she was b. July 24, 1798. [Jason Millard

b. May 17, 1760 : Ann Smith, b. May 22. 1765, were married at Pittsfield,

Ma.ss., May 7, 1780, and had eight children.] Soon after marriage Mr.
Newton moved from Cheshire, Conn., and settled in Rochester, N. Y. His
first and last t\^o children were born there, the other tliree in Brighton,

N. Y.. both in Monroe County. His children were

:

William', b. Dec. 11, 1818.

Harriet*, b. Jan. 17. 1821.

Jfnnctte\ b. Feb. 5, 1823.
Truman\ b. Sept. 1, 1824.
Mhcrt\ b. May 31, 1831.

yancij\ b. Oct. 10, 1830.

Elizaisetii Ann', b. , 179- : in Chashire. Conn. ; m. there about 1814,

Jesse Mors", son of Obed'' and Sarah (BunnelH Mors of Cheshire, Conn.
[His Morse, Mors, pedigree runs throngli .Joseph' (wife Esther Lewisl,
Benjamin'', John", John Morse'.] Thoy lived in Perry, N. Y.. and had
five children, namely

:

2.32. 1. E.'ithci'' Mors, b. , 1S1-.

233. 2. Alfred Johnnoti' Mora. b. April 4, 1821, at Perry, N. Y. ; was living Jan. 6.

1011: m. at Perry. Aug. 22, 1844, Loui.se J. Olin. daughter of .John

and Maria D. (Smiths Olin of Perry, where she was born June 12. 1825.
They had a daughter.

234. 1. Esther'* Mors, b. ; m. John T. Roberts and resides at No. 47
Norward Ave., Buffalo, N. Y. (10121.

235-237. 3. Etiznhcfh* Mors, b. ; 4. Emma Mors', b. ; 5, Palmer' Mors.
224. iii. Horace', b. , 170- ; m. Susan Silver; lived in Moscow, Livingston

(\)iinty, N. Y. ; had two daughter, who were living in 1011, viz.: 1, il/r.?.

lleiiry If. Jliijgina at Moscow, N. Y., and 2. Mm. William- Diright at

Batavia, N. Y'. The son was
238. 1. Uilen AVic/oii*. who d. in Andersonvillc prison during the Civil War.
225. iv. Susan', b. ; lived in Rochester, N. Y., and died there.

226.
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240. i. Joseph, b. April 9, 1795.

241. ii. JoHsr, b. Dec. 19, 1799.

242. iii. Oura, b. Dec. 11, ISOl.

243. iv. Lydia, b. Aug. 10, 1803.

244. V. Ltmax, b. Aug. 14, 1805.

245. vi. Dolly, b. Jan. 20, 1808.

246. OLIVE NEWTON of Brattleboro, Vt. [perhaps the same with 242

above, I put them together for comparison], married George Washiugton Lane,

who was born September 29, 1789, and had married (1) Sallie Osterhant, who
died in 1818, leaving two children. After his second marriage the family moved
to Montrose, Susquehanna County, Pa., "and had seven or eight children."

247. CALVIN NEWTON of Enfield, Conn., was "admitted to be one of the

electors of this state, April 2, 1838," at Enfield, Hartford County, Conn. His
name thereafter appears frequently on the records of that town. Selectman,

1839; abatement of taxes 1840, 1843, 1844. The church records there show
the death of the following children

:

248. i. LiNNETTA G., d. 1844, aged 8 yrs.

249. ii. Francis H., d. 1844, aged 2 yrs.

250. iii. Chakles S., d. 1844, aged 6 weeks.

251. ME. NEWTON^ (not traced) had the following children, who probably

all came from Chemung County, N. Y., to Tioga County, Pa., and settled on
Long Run, a tributary of Pine Creek, in Tioga County, Pa. The place was on
the boundary line between the two states. The descendants of this Mr. Newton
know nothing of him and but little of the children except their names, and
that one was a half brother, whether Newton or by second marriage of the

mother is not known. The children were

:

252. i. Calvin NEWT0N^ b. ; m. (1) ; m. (2) "perhaps about 1830,"
Hannah Bacon,* daughter of Daniel Harvey Bacon (by his first wife) of
Farmington, Conn. A very old uncle of the descendants—name not given,
writes all he knows of the family as follows : "Calvin Newton intro-

duced himself by giving his name, adding he was brother-in-law of

Phillips, who lived on Pine Creek. Soon after he married Hannah Bacon,
and in about a year he settled on Long Run, a tributary of Pine Creek in

Tioga County, Pa., where I found them in the fall of 1842. I found them
on my return from a 3% years residence in Candor, N. Y. At this time
he had a son 8 to 11 years old, and also a daughter had come from
somewhere and had married Russell Hewitt [the old man's unsteady hand
seems to make the name Hewitt]. In the meantime Newton had a brother,

253. ii. lIosES^ with a son 10 to 14 years old, who settled near him, in the woods.
There came with Moses, a sister whose mind was not quite right. Her
name was

• As perhaps givLng a clue to the nativity of Calvin Newton and his brother Moses Newton,
the pedigree of Hannah Bacon is not without point, namely : the first of the line known is

William Baconi, Stretton. England. 1608.
Nathaniel Bacox=, b. Rutland. England, lGOl-2 ; emigrated to Connecticut. 1648, and with

others founded Middletown. Conn., in 1650.
Andrew Bacon^ b. June 4, 1066. in Middletown, Conn.
Joseph Bacon*, b. April 20, 1706, in Middletown, Conn.
Daniel BAC0N^ b. Dec. 1, 1739, in Middletown, Conn, ; d. on the prison ship Jersey in

New Torli Harbor, 1777.
Daniel Harvet B.icon", b. Oct. 30. 1766. in Farmington, Conn. ; m. twice, and by first

wife had, Hannalv, b. in Candor. N. Y.. Aug. 10, 1809 ; m. Calvin Newton about 1830, and
moved to Wisconsin about 1S50 to 1855. By second wife he had Homer Bacon', who is father
of Mr. J. F. Bacon^, in the real estate business at White City, Kans., who contributes this
family of Newtons.
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254. iii. Nancy-—and a half brother, 21 or 22, named
255. iv. David George= Newton [am not sure of the Newton]. These made their

home with Moses, and I believe all came from Chemung Co.. N. Y. After

Moses settled on Long Run he married Jerusha" (we cannot make
out the name).
Thus it would appear that Calvin Newton, m. (1) and had two children;

m. (2 I Hannah Bacon and had seven children, whose names, without dates,

were copied from a record made more than 50 years ago. I understand that

Calvin Newton, his wife Hannah and the five younger children removed to

Wisconsin between the years 18.50 and 1855. As a family they seem to be

lost to their other relatives. Perhaps the above may serve to help find

them. The children were :

256-257. 1. Charlotte: 2. Xaiicii (both remained in the east and died there).

258-262. 3, Rhoda; 4, Julia Ami; 5. lldissa; C, Ehcnczcr; 7, Oliver.

263. JOHN T. NEWTON "of Woodbridge" [not traced, but probably comes

from Rev. Eoger Newton^ of Milford, Conn.] married Catherine Diekerman",

daughter of Samuel Diekerman (of the sixth generation in America), and a

sister of Isaac Diekerman, below. Children

:

265. i. Elam, b. ; d. Nov. —, 1881.

266. ii. Florence, b. Nov. 27, 1809 ; m. Henry W. Johnson, and had a daughter,

1. ilartj Joltiisoii. b. .

267. iii. InA. b. : m. Frank Hill, and had two children:

1, Adah Hill, h. ; 2. Mark A. Hill, b. .

264. SARAH NEWTON (sister of John T. of Woodbridge, above) married

Isaac Diekerman (brother of Catherine, above). Their children were:

1, Robert ; 2, Anna ; 3. Katie ; 4, Lottie ; 5, Carrie Dickerman.

268. SAEAH NEWTON (not traced), born about ITSO; died at East Granby,

Hartford County, Conn., January or June 30, 1867, aged 87; married Beuajah

Phelps, son of Aaron and Ruth (Loomis) Pheliss of East Granb.v, where he was

bom April 8, 1773. A farmer in East Granby, where their children here given

were born:

1, Almira. b. ; d. 1870: 2. Cromwell, b. 1802; 3, Mells.sa; 4, Newton,
b. 1800; 5, .Iane, b. ISOS ; 0, John B., b. 1810; 7, Richard R. ; 8, Henry
C. Phelps.

269. JULIA ESTHER NEWTON (not traced) died November 11, 1882;

married January 11, 1848, then "of Stamford, Conn.," Alfred Wright Hollister

of Glastonbury, Conn., w-hcre he was born June 18, 1822, and where he died Jtme
24, 1863, aged 41. Bookkeeper. Resided in Glastonbury and had a son

:

i. Ali-ukd Newton Hollister, b. , 1848; was living 1886 at Auburn, N. Y.,

and then unm.

270. PROCTOR NEWTON (not traced) was born in Suffield, Hartford

County, Conn., June 16, 1799, and died at Shortsville, Ontario County, N. Y.,

May 15, 1878, aged 79. He married at Springfield, Mass., May 28. 1823, Mary
Larnerd, daughter of John and Chine (Sikes) Lanuxl. Their six children were:
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271. i. Carolixe B., b. June 17, 1S2C ; m. Feb. 26. 1850. Even J. Warfield. In 1S8S

they were living in Orlando. Fla., and had six children.

272. ii. L. DwiGHT. b. Oct. 2(3. 1S27 : m. Sept. 14, 1850. Betsey Webster. In 1808

he was a farmer in Manchester, N. Y.

273. iii. Semaxtha L., b. Aug. 22, 1820 ; d. July 15, 1830.

274. iv. Mary J., b. May 12, 1834; d. March 23, 1880; m. Sept. 14, 1853, Silas J.

Dewey.
275. v. HiKAM Baker, b. Jan. 21, ia36 ; d. March 0, 1875 ; m. Sept. 17, 1863, Kate

Augusta Jlettler.

276. vi. JruA Maria, b. Jan. 28, 18-38; m. Dec. 18, 1862, Charles Devendean. They
were living in 1898 in Farmington, N. Y.

277. ISEAEL XEWTOX (not traced) married Georgianna Eeid or Eeed,

born May —, 18.37, daughter of Samuel iST. and Louisa (Austin) Eeid or Eeed.

Mr. Newton lived in Suffield, Hartford County, Conn., and had two children:

278. i. Louisa Maria, b. 1874.

279. ii. Hatiie, b. 1877.

280. ISAAC L. NEWTON (Eansom, and no further traced), son of Ean-

som and Lucinda (Woodward) Newton, was born August 27, 1825; married

November 30, 1S4S, Emily Moss, daughter of Abraham and Elizabeth (IMarsh)

Moss of Litchfield, Coun., who removed to Wisconsin. She was born at North-

field, Litchfield County, Conn., February 23, 1830, and died at Middletowu, Wis.,

December 22, 1897. Children

;

281. i. Danxel T., b. April 21, 1851.

282. ii. Eugene Morse, b. ; d. 1855.

283. JOHN NEWTON [not traced, but might be a son of one of the Sam-
uels from Eev. Eoger Newton'] married Patience Baldwin, daughter of Nathan
and Elizabeth (Eogers) Baldwin of Milford, New Haven County, Conn. She was

baptized July 18, 1725. In 1775 they were "of Fairfield Co.," Conn.—county

next west of New Haven Coimty.

THOMAS BANCEOFT. born 1659, at Enfield on the Connecticut Eiver. The
will of Edward Osborne of Elizabeth, N. J., dated July 10, 1711, proved June
14, 1714, gives fifty acres of land in Elizabetli, N. J., to Samuel Bancroft, son

of Thomas Bancroft. The will of Samuel Bancroft of Cold Spring, N. J., dated

July 4, 1759, and proved June 26, 1761, mentions his "grandson John Newton."
"I have considerable reason for believing that he was the same Samuel, and that

his mother was a'sister of Edward Osborne" [wT-ites Jolm M. Bancroft of Bloom-
field, N. J.]. Tabulated this would be:

Thomas Bakcroft', m. Osborne (sister of Edward).
1. Samuel Bancroft-, d. 1761, had a

1. dau.^ who m. Newton, who had
284. 1. John' Newton, grandson of Samuel Bancroft.

285. ISAAC NEWTON (not traced) married Susanna Cheney, daughter of

William and Elizabeth (Sweet) Cheney, bom January 9, 1775. They had three

children. He died and she married (2) Nathaniel Bancroft, and had six other

children. The children of Isaac Newton were:

286. 1, Elizabeth ; 287. 2, Philip ; 288. 3, Hannah.
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289. ISAAC NEWTON (not traced) married Jane Manning, daughter of

William and Hannah (Hyde) Manning of Windham, Conn., and Angelica

(Unity), N. T. "He removed to Ohio in 1830, and died without children."

290. ISAAC NEWTON of Enfield, Conn, (not traced), and Anna Simons of

Longmeadow, Mass., were married by Francis L. Eobbins, March 10, 1824.

291. JOHN NEWTON (not traced), born about 1771; d. at Enfield, Conn.,

September 27, 1845. aged 74. C. E. ; m. Sarali , who died there November,

1838, aged 48. G. S.

292. DE. JOTHAN NEWTON and wife Harriet had a son whose G. S. has

:

'"Dr. Benjamin F. Newton, died Sept, 2.5, 1843, aged 22 yrs." Grave in Enfield,

Conn.

294. MAEY NEWTON of Bridgeport, Conn, (in descent either from Eev.

Eoger Newton or of Thomas Newton of Fairfield, Conn.), married Walter Booth,

They had a son, Beebe Booth, who married and had a son, Newton Booth, who
became United States Senator from and Governor of California ; also a daugh-

ter, who married Judge John Stevenson Tarkington of Indianapolis, Ind., writer,

etc. They had a daughter, who is Mrs. Jamison of Indianapolis, and a son, who
is Newton Booth Tarkington, writer of books—novelist, playwright, etc., of

Indianapolis, twice married and has a daughter. Laurel L. F. Tarkington. The
last four named are living in 1914.

295. NATHAN NEWTON (not traced) married Laura Hollister, daughter

of Capt. Gideon and Patience (Ilurd) Hollister of Woodbury, Conn., where
she was born. Their children were:

290. i. EZEKIEI,, b. Nov. 14, 1803; d. Feb. 22. 1880; m. Caroline Northrup. Children:
297. 1, Annette, m. Isaac Slayton ; 298. 2, Charles, d. y. ; 299. 3, Martha, m.

Harvey Cones or Carver; 300. 4, Mary, m. Joseph Starr; 301. 5,

Franklin, m. Matilda Morgan.
302. ii. Silas, b. Aug. 6, 1806 : m. Susan Weed. Children

:

303. 1, Avalin; 304. 2, Ellen; 305. 3, John; 306. 4, Susan; 307. 5, Hollister;

308. 6, Mills.

309. iii. Lauka. b. ; m. Cyrus Buck. Tlieir children were

:

1. Manila; 2. Jh/ron; 3, Curtis Buck.

310. WILLIAil NEWTON (not traced) and Mary Gaines Leavenworth were
married at Enfield, Conn., by Mr. Barlow, in 1832. She was daughter of Joseph,

and bom September 6, 1814. In 1873, Mr. Newton was a merchant in Plainville,

Conn., and had the following children

:

311. 1, ANxnoNy ; 312. 2, CATnEiiiNE ; 313. 3, Geobge L. ; 314. 4, Franklin B.

315. GUHDON NEWTON (not traced) m. Sybel Green, daughter of Obe-
diah. She died at Enfield, Conn., November 11, 1809, aged 30. Their children

were

:
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316. i. Mart Louise, b. ; d. Dec. 3, 1807, at Enfield, Conn.

317. ii. Mary L.. b. ; m. May 4, 1827, at Enfield, Conn., by Rev. Francis L.

Robbins, Henry Alley, or Allen, "both of Enfield." C. R.

The following Newtons are mentioned in the History of Waterbury, Conn,

very probably they are descendants of Eev. Koger Newton of Milford

:

318. Dr. Asa Newton, dentist, 1849, attempts to open an ofEce.

319. Bette Newton, m. 1755, Samuel Frost.

320. Caroline Newton, m. 1824, J. E. Bradley.

.321. Elizabeth Newton, m. 1801. Elias Clark.

322. Julia Newton, m. 1830, J. G. Bronson. (See below.)

323. Joseph Newton, gave receipt to Lieut. Job Tale—War of the Revolution.

324. John Newton, patient in hospital of Washington (smallpox, name on door).

324a. Keziah Newton, m. 1841, Joseph Wadsworth.
325. Minerva Newton, m. 1824, J. S. Leavenworth; m. (2), 1S45, J. G. Bronson.

325a. Lucy Newton, m. 1845, Sheldon Collins.

326. ISAAC NEWTOX' of Goshen, Conn., has not been traced. [Without

further data, it would seem that he might have been (Xo. 20) the son of "Sam-

uel Newton* of Milford," Conn., and a brother of SamueP and Enoch^ "of Wood-

bridge," Conn. I do not know.] He was born about 1750 and died in 1812.

He married, January 10, 1770, Rebecca Minot,* daughter of Capt. James and

Rebecca (Stow) Minot of Concord, Mass., born about 1752, and died at Can-

field, Mahoning County, Ohio, of a cancer, in 1840. Interment at Canfield.

She was admitted to the church in Goshen, Conn., in 1799.

At date of his marriage, Isaac Newton is called "of Amity." He came into

possession of his father's property, but lost it all and died in poverty. He was

a helpless paralytic for fourteen years prior to his death—could not even speak

intelligibly. His patient wife, by economy and saving, had at the time of his

death fifty acres of land in Goshen, Conn, (which was their home town), that

was sold in 1816 or 1817 by the selectmen of the town for ten dollars per acre.

She was a brave woman—of great fortitude; industrious, energetic; of a sweet

and amiable temper; a remarkable patience and a firm trust in God. In 1820

she was living with her sister in Woodbridge, Conn., when her son Eben came for

her, and she went wath him to his home in Ohio, where she died.

Isaac Newton of Litchfield County (all of the twelve towns in that county

are given under the head of Litchfield), Conn., at the taking of the First United

States Census, 1790, was head of a family consisting of one other male above

sixteen years, two males below 16 years, and three females.

• Rebecca Minot was the dau. of Capt. James Minot.

Capt. James Minot. b. 1726 : d. 1773, aged 47 ; m. Rebecca Stow of Merrimac ; eight

children; m. (2> a dau. of Col. P.lanchard of Tyngsborough. He was the son of

Hon. and Col. .Tames Minot of Concord, Mass., b. 1604 ; d. 1759, aged 64 ; G. S. in

Concord: m. Martha Lane of Billerica, who d. 173.5, aged 40: m. (2) Elizabeth Merrick of

Brookfleld. who d. 1746: m. (3) . He had three children by first wife, and two by

second wife. He was son of

James Minot. Esq., of Concord, b. 1653: d. 1735, aged 83; G. S. in Concord: grad.

Harv. Univ., 1675 ; a teacher, preacher and a physician ; representative to General Court

;

justice of peace ; captain of militia ; m. Rebecca Wheeler, dau. of Capt. Timothy, whose
homestead in Concord she inherited, where he died. She d. 1734, aged 68. G. S. Ten children.

He was son of

Capt. John Minot of Dorchester, b. 1626 : d. 1669, aged 43 ; G. S. in Dorchester ; m.
I.vdia Butler of Dorchester, who d. 1667 ; six children ; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Bigg, wid. of

John Bigg and dau. of John Dasset. She d. about 1677. Both left wills. He was son of

Elder George Minot, son of Thomas Minot. Esq., of Saftron-Walden, Essex, England, and
was b. Aug. 4. 1594 ; d. Dec. 24. 1671. in 78th year ; G. S. in Dorchester. Mass.. of which
town he was the first settler ; Freeman, 1634 ; representative General Court, 1635 and 1636 :

elder of the church thirty years. Will : Inventory of estate. £277—7—7. "His death was
much lamented by the town, whose weal he sought and liberties defended." His wife, Martha,

d. in Dorchester, Dec. 23, 1657, aged 60. Four children—all sons.
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At the date of his son John's marriage, in 1810, he is mentioned as "Isaac
Newton, Jr.," and both were then residents of Goshen, Conn. Who the elder
Isaac was—with substantial proof—does not yet appear.

CHILDREN OF ISAAC AND REBECCA. BORX IX GOSHEN.

327. i. Hebecca=, b. May 2, 1771 ; d. April 20, 1834 ; m. Babbit of Oneida
County, N. Y. They land no children.

328. tii. Isaac-. Jr., b. Oct. 13. 1772 ; . m. .

329. iii. EuNiCE=, b. Nov. 15, 1777: d. at Hudson, Ohio, Sept. 17, 1813; m. at
Goshen, Conn., June 10, 1797, Henian Oviatt of that place, son of Ben-
jamin and Elizabeth (Carter) Oviatt of Gosheo, Conn., and d. at Rich-
field, Ohio. Dec. 1854. Mr. and Mrs. Oviatt united with the Presbyterian
Church at Goslien, Conn., some time after their marriage—in 1799. In
April. 1800, Jlr. Oviatt went with a company of emigrants from East
Bloomfield. Ontario County, N. Y., to Hudson, Ohio, on the Western
Reserve, to found a colony there. In October of the same year he
returned to Goshen, Conn., and taking* his wife and two sons with wagon
and two yoke of oxen made the journey to their new home ; arriving
March 22, 1801. They met the usual experiences of pioneers. Mrs.
Oviatt's self-reliant, generous, tactful, amiable temperament brought her
through many trying times. The family have had printed a pamphlet relat-

ing some of the startling incidents in their lives. Mr. Oviatt m. (2) Sophia
Elmira Kilbourne. dau. of George Kilbourne, an early settler of Northern
Ohio (and had three children, Sophia. Heman, .Tr.. and Elizabeth Sophia) ;

she lived about twenty years after marriage and died . He m. (3)

a Widow Curtis of Akron, Ohio, who survived him. In 1839 he removed
to Richfield, Ohio, where he continued to reside. A man who did much in

every way for opening and building up of the Western Reserve. The
children of Eunice were

:

337. 1. Marvin^ Oviatt, b. Oct. 1. 1797: d. Aug. — , 1853—drowned in San Juan
River at Panama; m. Mary Foote of Norfolk, Conn., and had five sons
and one daughter ; drvgoods and produce merchant.

338. 2. OrisoH^ Oviatt. b. , 1790: d. Sept. 13, 1869: m. (1> about 1820,

Phebe H. Coe of Charleston, Ohio, who d. about 1835, leaving a daughter
and a son. She was sister of Sophia Coe, wife of .Tames Newton, below,

lie m. (2) Lucretia Ward, from Haddam. Mass.: resided Richfield,

Ohio: merchant.
.339. 3. EmiUi' Oviatt, b. : d. y.

340. 4. Harriet Eunice' Oriatt, b. about 1808: m. about 1830 (aged 22), Sherman
Bronson, a merchant of Medina, Ohio, who d. in 1S.35, leaving her with
three children. She m. (2i .Tune. 1843, Rev. Daniel A. Randall of the

Baptist Church at Medina, Ohio. Both were living in 1872 at Columbus,
Ohio.

5. Helen Louise' Oviatt, b. .

Sarau=, b. Nov. 20, 1779 ; d. Oct. 6. 18G0.

James-, b. .Tune 20. 1784 : d. Sept. 28, 1854 : m. Sophia Coe.

JouN=, b. Feb. 24. 1787 : d. March 13, 1808 : m. Laura Hooker Thompson.
Betsey% b. Dec. 23, 1789 ; d. Aug. —, 1808.

, Enocii=. b. April 7. 1792; d. Dec. — . 1794.

Eben=. b. Oct. 10. 1795 ; d. Nov. 5. 1885 : m. Mary Sophia Church.
JIaktha^, b. May 15. 1798; d. May 12, 18:31: m. Sheldon Farnham. son of

Jolin Farnham, and lived in Ohio. They had children.

.341.
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342. i. Emma^ b. ; was preparing herself for work in a foreign mission when
she died.

343. ii. Cynthia', b. ; m. James Catlin, a farmer in Charleston, Ohio, where

both were living in 1872.

344. iii. Eben', b. ; m. . lie was a farmer in Charleston, Ohio.

iv. and v. Twin boys', b. ; d. in childhood.

328. 2. ISAAC NEWTON-, JR. (eldest son of Isaacs of Goshen, Conn.), bom
1Y72 ; died at East Bloomfield, N. Y., April 14, 1835. Interment at East Ben-

ton, N. Y. He married at Goslien, Conn., but the name of the lady is unknown

to me. The "Wife of Isaac Newton" was admitted to the church in Goshen,

Conn., in 1807. She died April 1.5, 1849. At an early period of his married life

Mr. Newton removed from Goshen to East Bloomfield, N. Y.. and became a suc-

cessful farmer. He had a business capacity which led him into large and bold

speculations. He accumulated wealth rapidly—and often met severe losses. At

the time of his death he was much embarrassed with debt. He had a capricious

temperament, but was of deep religious impressions. He died at his homestead,

aged 62. His children were:

i. Amanda', b. ; d. aged 2 years.

345. ii. Cynthia JIaria', b. . 1794 ; was admitted to the church in Goshen,
Conn.. Sept. 1, 1816 ; m. there, Dec. 14. 1820. George W. Collins, merchant
and postmaster, son of Cyprian and Huldah (Norton) Collins from
Goshen, Conn., to East Bloomfield, N. T. He was born in the latter

place, Feb. 8, 1797. They lived in East Bloomfield until after the births

there of their children, then the family moved to Mount Clemens, Wich.
Their children were:

346. 1. Huldah' CoUiiis. b. Sept. 17. 1821.

347. 2. Ulary' Coninn. b. Nov. 8, 1822.

348. 3. John TF.' Collins, b. Sept. 26, 1824.

349. 4. Elhaheth' Collins, b. July 8, 1826.

330. 5. Tliirza* Collins, b. Oct. 18, 1828.

351. 6. George J.' Collins, b. Nov. 4, 1831 : d. , 1833.

352. 7. Constantine' Collins, b. April — . 1834.

353. iii. Morris', b. Nov. 22, 1796; m. Miss Hayden, a relative of Peter

Hayden of Columbus, Ohio. In 1872 he was living in East Bloomfield,

N. T. No children.

354. iv. Seymour', b. July 17. 1798 : d. without children in Michigan in 18.32. He
m. Jlaria Keys of East Bloomfield, N. T.. who d. 1832.

355. V. Amanda', b. July 4, 1800 ; d. 1882 ; unm. The homestead-farm of

her father, in East Bloomfield, N. Y., was a most beautiful and valuable

property : but at his death it was heavily encumbered with debt, and likely

to fall into the hands of strangers. She took the matter into her own hands,

assuming the responsibility absolutely, and with uncommon business talent,

judgment, indomitable energy and perseverance—and many years of weary
toil, she redeemed the home, paid the debts, and became the sole owner of

the homestead farm, where she lived many years to enjoy the fruits

thereof. ,

350. vi. Altuea'. b. May 1, 1803; d. in 1848; m. at Seneca Falls, N. Y., Dr.

Williams. No children.

357. vii. Darius', b. May 20, 1807; m. (1) Cynthia C. Lee; m. (2) 1849, Mary C.

Simonds. Children

:

359. 1. Isaac*, b. , 1836 ; m. 1850, Anna Kent ; living in 1872 in Cleveland,

Ohio.

360. 2. i1/orJ/^ b. .

361. 3. Stella', b.

362. viii. Silas', b. about 1810 ; d. a few years after his marriage, and before 1872.

He m. in Michigan, and had a child :

363. 1. Alonzo', b. ; was living in 1872 in San Francisco, Calif.

364. ix. Mary', b. , 1814; d. Jan. — , 1837; m. 1833, Morgan Clark. They
lived in Milwaukee, Wis., and had a son.

365. 1. Mon:o' Clark, b. ; was living in 1872 in California; d. before 1911.

366. X. .Vdeline", b. , 1816 ; "She was a very handsome woman, and a minia-

ture portrait exists" ; m. 18.33, George Whitmore, a bank clerk at Ithaca,

N. Y.. where they lived. Their children were :
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367. 1. ilary* Whitmore, b. ; m. Lovell Kellogg, druggist at Elmira, N. Y.
Both living there in 1872; in 1911 at Ithaca, N. Y.

3GS. 2. George' Whitmore. b. ; living in 1S72 in California.
369. 3. Frank' WliUmore, b. : living in 1872 in California.
370. xi. Eunice", b. July — , 1819, at Goshen, Conn., d. at Lenox. Mass., in 1890;

m. at East Bloomfield, N. Y., in 1S40, Elisha Foote, son of and
Delia (Battelle) Foote of Lee, Mass., where he was b. in 1810. He d. at
St. Louis. Mo., in 1883 : a lawyer. Mrs. Foote wa.s a fine portrait and
landscape painter. She was an inventive genius, and a person of unusual
beauty. They resided at Seneca Falls, N. Y., where their children were
born, and later at Saratoga. N. Y. Children were:

371. 1. Mnrii' Foofe, b. . 1S42 : m. at Washington. D. C, John Brooks Hen-
derson, son of James H. and Jane (Dawson) Henderson of Danvers. Va.,
near which town he was b. about 1S27. He d. at Washington, D. C,
April 12, 1913, aged 86. He moved with his parents from Virginia to

Missouri, when about six years old, where he continued to reside.

Lawyer ; representative in State Legislature, where he originated many
of the railroad and banking laws : Democratic delegate to the National
Convention in 1860 : organized a brigade of Union state troops and was
appointed a brigadier general of militia ; was appointed to finish term of

United States Senator. 186,3-1869, and was the author of the thirteenth

amendment to the United States Constitution. He received the Repub-
lican nomination for governor unanimously in 1872, and has since been
of large service to the country in many ways. Mrs. Henderson has been
a leader in many lines of activity for the general uplift of society

—

active in literary, social, temperance affairs—a pei-son of good mentality
and executive ability. January. 191-1 : "Mrs. John B. Henderson of

Washington, D. C, has a plan for landscape gardening that if carried

out will be the finest of their kind in this country, and will rival the

Kew Gardens of London. She has chosen a site on the "Avenue of

Presidents," which is now covered with thick woods." She has a son :

372. 1. John Brooks'* Henderson, Jr., b. ; said to be 43 years old in

1914 ; lawyer and scientist, with offices in Washington, D. C and a

home in Ballston, Va.
373. 2. .l»r;».vfo' Foote. b. . 1844: m. at Washington, D. C, Francis

Arnold, a merchant in New York, where they are living (1913).
374. xii. JoII?^^ b. , 1821 : d. in New York City, where he was attending medical

lectures, Dec. — , 1842.

332. 6. JOHN NEWTON- (Isaac^ of Goshen), born in 1787, at Goshen,

Conn.; died at Richfield, Ohio, in 1868. Interment tlieve. He married at Goshen,

Conn., November 11, 1810, Laura Thompson, daughter of John and Pamelia

(Cowles) Thompson* of Goshen, Conn., where she was born November 10, 1789.

She died at Eiehland, Ohio, September 29, 1863. Interment at Eichfield.

Mr. Newton left Connecticut in September, 180C, and went to Hudson, Ohio,

where his sister and her husband had come in 1800 as pioneer settlers into the

"Western Reserve." The following winter he taught school in Newbury, Ohio.

•Henry Thomp.son (father of Anthony Thompson the immigrant), d. Oct. 20, 164S, and is

burled in the Parish Church at Lcnham, Kent County, England. The inscription over the
tomb, still legible—"Hereunder lye the bodies of Henry Thompson and Dorothy his wife, of
Royton Chapel in tills I'arish. Ho was son and co-heir of Thomas Thompson (of Sandwich,
merchant) and she the eldest daughter of Robert Honeywood of Pett. in Charing." His
children were: Rohcrt, 1005; ilury, l.^iOn ; Judith. 1602; John. 1604; Elizabeth, 1607, and
Anthonii. 1C12.

Antiio.nv Thompson' (r. Henry), b. at Lenham. Kent County, England, Aug. 30. 1612. His
first wife d. prior to his coming to this country. She had two sons and one daughter. He
landed In Boston from the ship Hector. .July 20. 16.'!7. and settled in New Haven. Conn. He
m. (2) KATiiF.itiNK . who bore him two daughters and a posthumous son. She m. (2),
l(i.'>2, Nicholas Camp of Mllford. Conn. Anthony^ Tiiomi'.son d. March, 1648. Ills post-
humous child was I'^hrnezer-j h. 164.S.

EnnNKZHR TiioMi'soN-. b. Oct. l.'i. 1648. at New Haven. Conn.; lived In Gnllford. Conn.;
merchant; m. 1C71. Dmioii.Mi Diiu.kv, dau. of William; will, Aug. 11, 1670; children. Jabcz',
(1. Infant. 1072; John". Nov., 1674.

.IiiiiN TiioMrsoN' (Ebene/.er-'l. b. Nov.. 1674; d. aged 7.'> ; resided in East Guilford. Conn.,
In 1714; rem. to Branford and later to Walllngford, Conn.; a tanner; m. (1) 1702, Euza-



REV. ROGER NEWTON 731

In 1807 he returned to Connecticut, where he taught school a few years, mar-

ried and had two sons. In 1813 he removed to Hudson, Ohio, taking his family

with him. After a few years there he settled on a farm in Richfield—a town

about ten miles from Hudson, Ohio—where he became a successful farmer,

accumulating quite a competence.

He was genial and social in temperament. He and his wife united with the

Presbyterian Church at Richfield, and were devout and humble Christians. At
the age of 50 yeare he was elected to the Assembly of Ohio ; was also Associate

Judge under the Constitution of 1802 (Ohio) and held other offices of the county.

He was devotedly attached to his children, and when three of them, attacked

with dysentery, died within ten days, he became almost insane through grief.

He had not recovered from the blow, although ten years had elapsed, when three

other of his little ones were taken from him within a week's time, through

scarlet fever. He died at his home in Richfield, in peace and faith at last,

aged 81 years. His children were:

375. ti. MARCUS^ b. June 12, 1811; m. Hannah Fletcher; m. (2) Mrs. Caroline A.
(Kellogg) Smith.

37G. tii. LucIus^ b. Dec. 19, 1813 ; m. Caroline Holmes Brockway.
377. iii. Marcia Eunice', b. Aug. 1, 1810 ; d. July 18, 1822.

378. iv. John Thomp.son=, b. Nov. 2, 1818; d. July 16, 1822.

379. V. Catherine', b. Nov. 22, 1820; d. July 21, 1822.

380. tvi. John Tuompson^ b. Jan. 4, 1823 ; m. Mary Virginia Baldwin.
381. vii. Eunice', b. June 1, 1825 : d. Jan. 1, 1832.

382. viii. Laura', b. Oct. 7, 1827 ; d. Jan. 1, 1832.

383. ix. Isaac', b. June 1, 1831 ; d. Jan. 7. 1832.

384. X. Rebecca Parmelia', b. Dec. 19, 1833; d. at Richfield, Sept. 24, 1905; m.
there Sept. — , 1857, William Coates Weld, son of .lames and Elinore
(Coates) Weld of Richfield, Ohio, where he was born and where he died

Jan. 18, 1878; merchant. They lived on the homestead of his father in

Richfield, where their children were born. The children were:
385. 1. William Xcwtoii' WcUl. b. Aug. 7, 1858.

380. 2. Edmund James' Weld, b. Feb. 17, 18C1 ; d. about 1904.

387. 3. John Xoctoit' Weld, h. May 15, 1862; m. May 23, 1906, Louise Cole,

daughter of Lyman Mason and Angeline (Rouse) Cole of Geneva, Ohio.
His P. O. address is Society of Savings Building, Cleveland, Ohio (1911).

388. 4. James' Weld, b. Sept. 18, 1869; m. Mary Harter of Akron. Ohio.

375. 1. MARCUS NEWTON^ (son of John=), born 1811, at Goshen, Conn.:

died at Richfield, Ohio, December 17, 1874. Burial there. He married at

Weymouth, Ohio, January 1, 1833, Hannah Lucretia Fletcher, daughter of Thad-
deus Fletcher of Weymouth, Ohio, where she was born July 28, 1811. She died

at Wheatfield, Mich., January 14, 1871. He married (2) May 9, 1872, Mrs. Caro-

line Amanda (Kellogg) Snrith, widow of Rev. Horace Smith of Hadley, Mass.

She was born November 23, 1826, and died at Elsie, Mich., May 23, 1900. No
children by this marriage.

'

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Richland, Ohio. He was an earnest and zealous

man in the cause of religion, and became a local Methodist preacher. His chil-

dren were:

BETH WnKDON ot Bfanford, who had two children; m. (2). 1711 Sarah Cclveb, who had
five children, b. in Wallingford. The youngest son was Joint*, b. 1726.
John Thompson* (John'), b. Jan. 2G, 1726; d. Jan. 16. 1812. at Goslien, Conn.; res. there;

seven children b. there; m. (1) 1754 Hannah HfeATON (or Eaton) o£ North Haven, who d.

1799. He m. (2) Wid. Martha Hart ( De& Morsk). His second child was John, 1757.
John Thompson^ (John*), b. Feb. 27. 1757. at Goshen, Conn. He inherited the lands o( his

father, of which there were quite considerable ; m. Pamelia Cowles. b. Feb. 4, 1764 ; d.

Aug. 14. 1850 ; dau. of Ezeliiel Cowles of Farmington, Conn., and his wife Martha Hoolier,

who was dau. of Giles Hoolter. Children were : Laura Hooker'^, b. Nov. 10, 1789 ; m. John
Newton (Isaac) ; James Eaton'', m. Esther Bentley ; Alfred Couples", d. 1829: m. Sarah M.
Hutchinson; Charles Mix', b. Nov. 11. 1798; Clarissa Amelia', m. 1825, Jeffrey Ballard.
[Hist, of Goshen, Conn]

46
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389. ti. Alfred Thompson', b. Dec. 21. 1S30. at Richfield. Ohio.

390. ii. Ellen JlARr*, b. Dec. 7, 1838: m. Oreste.se Brown. They had one child that

died in infancy. In 1911 they were living in Whitebird. Idaho.

391. ALFRED THOMPSON NEWTON^ (Marcus^), b. 1836; married at

Eichland, Ohio, September 12, 18.59, Mary Elizabeth Hurlburt, daughter of Jolm
Ephraim and Elizabeth (Ranney) Hurlburt of Ogdensburg, N". Y. She was
born at Richfield, Ohio, and died there, October 12, 1861, leaving two children.

He married (2) September 2, 1864, Huldah Elvirah Swan, who was born in

Boston, Ohio, May 18, 1842, and was living JiUy, 1912. She had four children.

Mr. Newton, a retired farmer of Riehtield, Ohio, was living in Cleveland in 1912.

His children were:

392. i. Mary ELLEN^ b. .June 13, 1800; d. Ma.v- IC, 1883; m. at Richfield, Ohio,

Sept. 12. 1878. Charles E. Barton, son of James Barton of London,
England, where he was born. They residetl in Norwalk. Ohio. Their
children were

:

393. 1. Bessie' Barton, b. .Tune 17, 1879.

394. 2. Alfred A^eictoii" Barton, b. ilay 3, 1882. at Norwalk. Ohio: m. Dec. 28.

1904, Carrie Elizabeth Bell. dau. of John Franklin and Alice Amanda
(Ludwig) Bell of Mansfield, Ohio, where she was b. April 5, 1884.

Their children are

:

Sm. 1. Alice Albertine' Barton, b. March 2. 1906, at Mansfield, Ohio.

396. 2. Marv Elizabeth' Barton, b. May 28. 1911. at Lexington, Ohio.

397. ii. Elizabeth Maria', b. Oct. 3. 1801; m. at Cleveland, Ohio. Oct. 22. 1884.

John Havelock Early, son of Thomas Coxeter and Anna (Black) Early,

b. at Cleveland, Ohio, Nov. 18. 1857. and d. at Westfield, N. J., May 17,

1905. They resided in Cleveland, Ohio. Their children were:
398. 1. Margaret Uaveloel:" Early, b. April — , 1890: m. Aug. 5, 1911, Harold

Edward Booth. She d. July 10, 1912.

399. 2. ./o/in" Early, b. Sept. — , 1891.

40U. iii. Edith Lucreti.\'. b. June 4, 1806: d. Oct. 10, 1890; m. at Richfield, Ohio.
Sept. 1.5, 1880, Elmer Elsworth .Vllen. son of Beter Locke and Marietta
(Seeley) Allen of Richfield. Ohio.

401. iv. EvA^ (twin with Edith Lucretia'l. b. June 4. 1800; m. at Richfield, Ohio,
.Tune 4. 1884. Herbert John Frost, son of William and Roxy (Kent)
Frost of Richfield. Ohio, where he was b. Jan. 21. 1861. They reside at

({ranger. Ohio. Their children are:

4U2. 1. I'ord William'' Frost, b. April 27, 188."): m. June 23, 1907, Claudia Cor-
nelia Ilollopeter, dau. Of Oscar and Georgianna (Pelton) Hollopeter.

Child:
403. 1. Cecil Annie' Frost, b. April 23. 1908.

404. 2. .W/;t«/ llerhert" Frost, b. Aug. 12, 1887.

40.5. 3. .Murjorief Frost, b. July 1, 1889; m. July 17. 1907. Ford Henry Gargeth,
son of Henry and Emma (Hart) (iargeth of Richfield. Ohio, where he
was b. -Vug. 2, 1884.

400. 4. Edir' Frost, b. Dec. 0, 1891.

4(17. V. .AlAKY LorisK', b. May 31, 187(> : m. at Cleveland. Ohio. May 15, 1907. Joseph
DcINm' McDonald, son of John and .\nna (DePoe) McDonald of Rochester.

N. Y.. b. at Buffalo. .N. Y.. Dec. 23, 1868. They reside at West 92d St.,

Cleveland. Ohio.

408. vi. Claiia Alirkd'. b. April 0. 1ST9: m. June 29. 1898. at Richfield, Ohio, Caroll

Henry Webb, son of Ivlward and Mary (Coonrad) Webb of Cleveland,
Ohio, where he wa.s h. Feb. !.">. 1,S7."i. Thev reside (ju Bridge St., Cleveland,
Ohio. Child:

409. 1. Charles Xewloii' Wehh. b. Sept. 0, 1905.

37C. 2. LUrniS NEWTOX-' (son of John-), born 1813, at Goshen, Conn.;

died at Richfield. Summit County, Ohio, December 4, 1896. Burial there. He
i)iarrie<l at Harlford, Trumbull County. Ohio, May 10, 1838, Caroline Holmes
Brockway, <I:i\ight(r of Titus and .Minerva (Palmer) Brockway of Hartford,

Conn., and llarl foiil. Oliio. Slic was luirn at the latter town March 16, 1818,

and dird .\|iril. I'.ioj. at Richliilil. Ohici. where she was buried.
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Mr. Newton acquired a large tract of land in Richfield, Ohio, and became

a successful farmer and a dealer in fine cattle and other stock. He possessed

good business talent and superior judgment. He had indomitable energy and

perseverance, with great physical strength. He was moral and temperate in his

habits; upright in his dealings; public spirited; a kind neighbor; generous

to the poor.

Of a social temperament, he greatly enjoyed his friends. He was esteemed

while he lived and mourned by the community in which he lived when he died.

It is interesting to notic« that all of his sons and many of his grandchildren

became farmers—showing that he made life on the farm pleasant to them. His
oldest child was born in Brecksville, Ohio, the second at Royalton, Ohio, and the

others at Richfield, Ohio. The children were five, namely

:

410. i. John Titus', b. Feb. 17, 1839, at Brecksville, Cuyahoga County. Ohio;
farmer and dealer in fancy stock, at Hudson, Ohio, until October 30, 1907,
when he moved to Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, where he was living in 1911. He
m. at Medina. Ohio, Sept. 3. 1808, Mary E. Adams, daughter of Samuel
Thome and Sarah (Gardiner) Adams of Warren and Medina, Ohio, b. at

Medina, Oct. 5, 1850. She had four children. They were legally separated,

and he m. (2 1 at Akron, Ohio, Dec. 28. 1905. Mi-s. Laura Etta (Skinner)
Hart, widow of Arthur Charles Hart (by whom she had four children),

and daughter of Bradford Waldo and Laura (Dickinson) Skinner. She
was b. Feb. 10, 1858, at Talmadge, Ohio, and was living in 1912. His
children are:

411. 1. Edirard Clark^. b. Oct. 5. 1809. at Hinckley, Ohio: m. at Panna, Ohio,
Nov. — , 1889, Rose May Kilburn, daughter of Amasa and Elmira
(Starr) Kilburn of Panna and Royalton, Ohio. She was born at Royal-
ton, June 1, 1870. In 1911, they were living at No. 496 North Howard
St., Akron, Ohio. Real estate dealer. They have an only son,

412. 1. John Kilburn", b. June — , 1890, at Hudson, Ohio ; m. at Akron, Ohio,

July 25, 1911, Arna Deck. They were living with his parents at

Akron, Ohio.

413. 2. Jaij TJiorne'^ (M.D.), b. July 23, 1871, at Hinckley, Ohio; is a skillful

dentist at Warrensville, Ohio, where lie resides with an office in the

New England Building at Cleveland, Ohio. He married June 29, 1905,

Bessie May Collins, daughter of John Steane and Eliza (Allen) Collins

of Cleveland, Ohio, where she was born. Living 1911. Children

:

414. 1. Virginia Allen", b. Jlay 18, 1908.

415. 2. Jay Thorne". Jr., b. April 1, 1911.

416. 3. Earl Brockicaif, b. >Liy 11, 1874; is engaged in fancy farming, traveling

salesman and other matters. Id 1910 he was) living in Pontiac, Mich.
In 1912, "mear Detroit, Mich." He married at Decatur, Ind.. May 1,

1911. Fannie DeVilbiss Cole. They had a son born March 3, died March
6. 1912.

417. 4. Gertrude Eva'', b. March 11. 1878 ; m. Dec. 19, 1905, Frederick Mallory of

Elyria, Ohio. Both were living in 1912. Divorced.

418. ii. Homer Edward*, b. March 14. 1841. at Royalton. Ohio; d. at Richfield,

Ohio, June 13, 1890. A farmer and stockraiser in Richfield. He m.
there April 10. 1807. Clara Marilda Dale, daughter of Richard Lowe and
Marilda (Walker) Dale of Springfield, Mass., where she was b. Jan. 10,

1844. She was living in Akron, Ohio, in 1912. They had one son :

419. 1. Frank Eugene', b. Jan. 10, 18G8. at Richfield. Ohio: m. Lena Fitzwater,

Jan. 31, 1902, at Cleveland, Ohio. She d. Dec. 12, 1911. iSIr. Newton
is a farmer in Richfield, Ohio. Child :

420. 1. Gladys Mildred", b. May 31. 1903.

421. iii. MiNOT Lucius*, b. March 6, 1845, at Richfield. Ohio ; is a farmer there and
a very succe.ssful business man (1912). He m. at Richfield, March 15,

1885, Emma Adelia Ellis, daughter of Lewis Primrose and Amanda Melvina
(Munday) Ellis of Hammonds Corner, in Bath. Summit Co., Ohio, where
she was b. in 1800. Living 1912. Their children were:

422. 1. Laura Amanda'', b. March 15. 1891, at Richfield, Ohio.

423. 2. Lucius\ b. April 10, 1900, at Richfield, Ohio.

424. iv. Laura Maria*, b. July 4, 1848. at Richfield. Ohio; m. there. Nov. 2, 1870,

John Jlorton McKinstry, son of Rev. John Alexander and JIary E. (Mor-

ton ) McKinstry. He wiis born at Torrington, Conn.. Nov. 17. 1844, and
died at Cleveland. Ohio, April 18, 1900. They lived all of their married life
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in Cleveland, Ohio, and Mrs. McKinstry is still at home there part of

each year. She had no children.

425. V. Virgil Louis*, b. Nov. 21, 1852. at Richfield. Ohio: d. there April 28, 1902.

He was a farmer in Richfield, where his children were born. He m. there

June 5, 1878, Alice Susanna Coonrad, daughter of Jeremiah and Melissa
(Morton) Coonrad of Cleveland, Ohio, where she was b. April 4, 1858.

She m. (2) Elmer Crimen and resides in Richfield, Ohio. His children

were

:

426. 1. rirgiiiia Cora\ b. Dec. 2. 1879 : m. at Richfield. Ohio. June 3, 1902, Ralph
Hancock, son of Erasmus Darwin and Elizabeth (LockertI Hancock of

Richfield, Ohio, where he was born. They were living in 1912 at Fair-

lawn, a suburb of Akron, Ohio, and had a son

:

427. 1. Newton" Hancock, b. Aug. 7. 1907.

428. 2. Caroline Edith^. b. April 22, 1882: m. at Richfield, Ohio, Oct. 29. 1903.

Edward Hiram Sykes, son of Delancy and Jessie Catherine (Charters)

Sykes of Montreal, Canada, b. at Toronto. Canada, April 21, 1882. They
live (1912) at Wyandoth Ave.. Lakewood. Ohio. Children:

430. 1. Virgil Newton" Sykes, b. Sept. 2, 1904.

431. 2. Chester Delancy" Sykes, b. Sept. 2, 1907.

432. - 3. Genera Clara', b. Jan. 29, 1887; m. at Cleveland, Ohio, Sept. 1. 1908,

E. Darwin Hancock, son of Eugene Royal and Mary Victoria (Waite)

Hancock. He was born at Richfield. Ohio, June 15, -1888, and is a

nephew of Ralph Hancock, above. They were living in 1911 at corner

of Cedar and Boyan Sts.. Akron, Ohio, and have a son

:

433. 1. Stanley Eugene" Hancock, b. Aug. 2, 1909.

380. C. JOHN THOMPSON NEWTON^ (s. of John= and Laura T.), born

at Richland, Ohio, January 4. 1823; died at Toletlo, Ohio, July 6, 1908. He
married at Goshen, Conn., October 5, 1853, Mary Virginia Baldwin, daughter of

Norman C. and Mary H. (Palmer) Baldwin of Goshen, Conn., and Hudson and

Cleveland, Ohio. She was born at Cleveland, December 23, 1832, and died in

the autumn of 1906. She was sixth in descent from Samuel Baldwin^, the

immigrant of Guilford, Conn., who died in 1696.

Mr. Newton, at marriage, was a lawyer in Cleveland, Ohio, Harvard Law
School, 1848. In 1880 he was an able and leading lawyer of Toledo, Ohio, and

president of one of the National Banks.

Mr. Newton left nearly a quarter of a million dollars to charitable institutions

of all sorts, and directed that $50,000 be used to build and support a humanitarian

institution for the care of poor and needy children. According to the terms

of his will. Rev. Dr. Gunsaulus of Chicago, a dear friend, was made a legatee

in the sum of $5,000. Mr. Newton had no children.

335. 9. EBEN NEWTON= (s. of Isaac> of Goshen, Conn.) was born there

October IC, 1795, and died at Canfield, Mahoning County, Ohio, November 5,

1885. Ho nuirried ]\Iay 2, 1826, Mary Sophia Church, daughter of "Ensign"
and Jerusha (Wright) Church* of Mansfield and Salisbury, Conn. She

was born February 20, 1807, and was living at Canfield, Ohio, in 1872. Four
children.

"Judge Ebenezer Newton" wrote his name "Eben Newton." He was the

youngest of five sons of his parents, and in his youth and young manhood lived

• Capt. Am.\7,iaii Wiiic,iit< (Ebcnczor'. Al)ol=. Abel Wright' of Springfield, Mass.) was b. at
WIndlmm. Conn,. 17:!!); m. 1"(!2. Zkuviaii Fitch, daughter of Capt. and Dea. Eleazer Fitch
of Windham. Conn. IIo was excputor of his father's will, proved 17S7-8 ; a farmer in
Mnnslleld. Conn. : rcmovi'd to Salisbury. Conn,, about 17!i:?, where he and his wife (both
linpllsls) difd not long after. Ill had (he sons and five daugbter.s. The youngest was

.iKitrsiiA Wrkiiit". b. 1781; m. In Salisbury, Conn., Ensicn Church, and had two children.
He died In l.Sl.'t. and she m, (U) Ki.i T. lioi(!HTON, In 1S14. and had tour more children.
She (lied at Canlleld. Ohio, In 1870. Her daughter, Mary Sophia Church, b. 1807, m. Judge
Fben Newton.
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with and assisted Ins mother as he could. He taught school several terms and

did other work, all the time studying for self-improvement, as he desired to

become a lawyer. In 1814 he left Connecticut for Hudson, Ohio, going to the

homes of his brothers and sister there. They gave him emi^loyment in their

stores, in the intervals of his teaching. In 1820 he returned to Connecticut and

brought back with him to Ohio his mother, who remained the rest of her life in

his home.

The last six months of Mr. Newton's law studies were spent with Mr. Jonathan

Sloane of Ravenna, Ohio, where he met Mr. Elisha Whittlesay, lawyer, Congress-

man-elect. Mr. Whittlesay invited Mr. Newton to an equal partnership in his

law business. He accepted the offer and went to Canfield, July 4, 1823, and was

admitted to the bar in August, 1823. Mr. Whittlesay went to Washington, D. C,
leaving his large law practice in Mr. Newton's hands. In 1843 Mr. Newton
was elected President Judge of the Circuit Court (six counties). In 1841 he

was elected to the Ohio State Senate, serving two terms. In 1850 he was elected

to Congress. In 1863 he was again State Senator. He was a Whig in politics,

a patriot during the Civil War, a Presbyterian. He had always the confidence

of his co-laborers and of the community. His home was in Canfield, where he

died aged 90 years. Burial at Canfield. Children

:

434. i. Louise', b. ; "eldest daughter"; m. IMi-. Meers, a merchant, later in

the U. S. Government employ. They were living in 1872 in Madison, Wis.,

and had one child—a daughter.
435. ii. Thaliah'', b. ; "second daughter" ; m. Richard Brown, a lace mer-

chant of New York City ; Presbyterian ; nine children.

436. iii. Hannau'. b. : "third daughter" ; m. Giles VanHyning. a lawyer of

Canfield, Ohio, where they were living in 1872; three children.

437. iv. Ensign', b. ; "only son"; settled on a farm near his father in

Canfield.

I have nothing further of the posterity of Judge Eben Newton, except the name,
"Mrs. Henrietta Smith, his granddaughter," who was living in 1912 at No. 3803
Clinton Ave., Cleveland, Ohio.

102. THOMAS NEWTON^ (John=, Rev. RogerO of Cheshire, Conn, son of

John and Lydia (Ford) Newton, born about 1682; died and is buried at Cheshire,

New Haven County, Conn. "He married Mary Baldwin, daughter of Zacharia,"

is the statement. Perhaps Sarah Leet was his second wife. The following note

by Judge Howard T. Moss of Cheshire, Conn., contains all I so far know of this.

He writes : "I inclose herewith the list of names copied from the Newton monu-
ment. There are two headstones, one on each side of the monument, the names
from which, were evidently put on the monument, with the exception of the

name of Chloe Newton wife of Thomas. She died March 17, 1823, aged 80."

The names on the monument are as follows, and appear to be a record of

four generations of the family, namely

:

Thomas Newton 1st. Died April 28, 1783.

Sarah, his wife, died Sept. 19, 1782.

Thomas Newton 2nd. Died March 20, 1779. ae. 45.

Chloe A., his wife. Died March 17, 1823. aged 77.

Silas Newton, Died Sept. 23, 1828, aged 58.

Lucinda, his wife died April 3rd 1808 aged 36.

Isabel, 2nd wife, aged 76.

Augustus Newton, Died May 23, 1846, aged 41

Erastus Newton, Died May 1, 1868, ae. 67.

Lucinda Newton, Died Nov. 17, 1878, aged 76.
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The town records at AVallingford (which is about eleven miles southeast of

Cheshire) show the death of the second Thomas Newton as "March 20, 1779

aged 45," and of "Chloe, wife of Thomas Newton," died "March 17, 1823, aged
80," probably the same person and someone's error as to her age.

The church records of Cheshire contain, besides : the marriage of Jared New-
ton and Mary Bun'iiell, January 15, 1778; Samuel Newton and Hannah Kiee,

November 5, 1782 ; Cyrus Newton and Anna Willcocks, June 4, 1777 ; Capt.

James Newton and widow Mary Barnard, January — , 1734 (Town Rec.) ; Rev.

Roger Newton and "Mrs." Abigail Hall. (Town Rec.) ; and the birth

of Lyman, son of Moses and Eunice Newton, April 8, 1759 (Town Rec).
Mr. Orlando L. Newton, Jr., of Westkill, N. Y., in 1907 writes that his great-

grandfather was Thomas Newton, Jr., and his grandfather was John Newton,
and says "they were a large family." He did not send the data he offered to

send. The widow of his brother, 1907, at Albany, N. T., states further: "My
husband's great-grandfather lived in Cheshire to\^'n. Conn. He had two sons,

Amos and John, who married sisters. John (who was grandfather Newton),"
etc.

The United States Census, 1790, shows as heads of families in Cheshire, Conn.,

Joseph, Jared, Abner, and Chloe Newton. And Aaron Newton in Wallingford,

Conn. The only children known to me as such were

:

438. ti. Joseph' (probably), b. ; m. 1755, Sarah Hull; m. (2) Mrs. Esther
Sperry. For his descendants, see pages 711, 712.

439. tii. Thomas', 2d, also "Jr.," b. about 1734 ; d. 1779, aged 45.

439. 1. THOMAS NEWTON^ 2d (Thomas^ of Cheshire), born about 1734;

died at Wallingford, Conn., March 20, 1779, aged 45 ; married Chloe A. ,

born about or between 1742 and 1746 ; died at Wallingford, Conn., March 17,

1823, aged 77 or 80. Burials and monument at Cheshire, Conn. Mrs. Newton
survived him 44 years, and was the head of her family in the Census of 1790

at Cheshire, the whole family being one male upward of sixteen years, two males

under sixteen years, and three females. His "was a large family according to

report," is the statement of his great-grandson. Only the sons, Amos and John,

are we sure of, and very probably of Silas.

440. i. Silas'', b. about 1770; d. Sept. 23. 1S2S. aged .58 : m. Lucinda , b. about
1772; d. .\pril 3. ISOS, aged 31!. He m. (21 Isabel , who d. aged 76.

Tliey lived in and are buried in Cheshii'e. The following ai'e probably
some of their children:

41.;. 1. i:ra.sliiv\ b. about ISOl ; d. May 1, 18(38. aged 67.

in. 2. LiiriiiOa'. b. about 1802; d. Nov. 17, 1S7S. aged 76.

4i:>. :',. Auriu.tliix", b. about 1805; d. JNIay 23, 1846, aged 41.

441. ii. .\M0.s'', b. ; m. Bushnell, sister of his brother John's wife. "He
went to Illinois to live."

442. iii. .loHN', b. Feb. 3. 1776, in Cheshire. Conn.; d. in Lexington, Green County,
N. Y., Nov. 29. 1854. He m. Jan. 25. 1798, Eunice Bushnell, who d.

Nov. 29, 18.53. He went from Che.shire, in 1797, to Lexington, N. Y.,

wliore he made a home. Two children were

:

416. 1. ./ill id", b. : m. West Chase, and had six daughters and one son.

447. 2. Orhindo L.\ b. ; d. .\pril 15. 1895; m. Harriet Bump. Thoy had
six .sons and one daughter, namely :

448. 1. Champion', b. ; d. Feb. 20. lS(i7 : m. Othelia Kipp. Went West.
440. 2. Augustus', b. ; "died 30 years ago" (about 1877* ; m. Rachel

Dubois; settled in Kingston. N, Y., and had three children. One
son was living in 1907, in business in New York City.

450. 3. Cordeau'. b. ; d. April 2S. 18!I7 ; m. Minerva Clawson of West
Hill, (Jreen Countv, N. Y. Thev had no children.

451. 4. I reins', b. : d. Indore 1007: m. (1) Lola Clark of Frattsville,

who had two sous, who died young, and she died. He m. (2) ,

who Is living. '
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452. 5. Harriet', b. ; was living in 1907 ; m. Dr. .Vllaban in ilargarets-

ville, Delaware County, and had four sons and one daugliter. "He
died several years ago," i. e., before 1907.

453. G. West Chase', b. ; d. July 31, 18811; m. Myra B. . They
had a daughter, who died Oct. 7, 1892, aged 21. Mrs. Newton was
living in 1907 in Kingston, N. Y.. to which place she removed the

year following the death of her husband, to educate her daughter.

Has since made it her home. She contributed these items of Mr.
Newton's family.

454. 7. Orlando L.". b. , "youngest of six sons" ; was living in 1007 in

West Kill, N. Y. ; m. Ruth Winter. They had a son who died young.

455. JONAS NEWTONi of Doylestomi, Bucks County, Pa. (not traced),

was born in Addison County, Vt., town not given, May 3, or 23, 1787, and died

at Philadelphia, Pa., February 3, 1827, aged 40.

He married Sarah Vanderveer, daughter of Petrus Van der Veer and wife

—

name unknown—who lived near Princeton, N. J. She was bom at Doylestown,

Pa. (also "in Somerset Co., N. J.," is given), March 9, 1788, and died June 25,

1836, aged 48.

[The descendants of this Jonas Newton have no knowledge of his parentage,

nor whence they came. There were living in 1790, in Addison County, Vt., five

Newtons who were heads of families as enumerated in the First United States

Census. The town of Addison had John (family 1-0-1), John, Jr. (family 1-1-1),

Lemuel (family 2-0-3) ; at Salisbury, Capt. Joel (fanaily 2-2-2) ; Shoreham had
Liberty (family 2-0-3), who is accounted for. Jonas Ne-wton being born 1787,

would be under sixteen years in 1790, and his parents must have been one of

those men above who had such a son, namely either John Newton, Jr., or Capt.

Joel Newton. Inasmuch as the name "Joel" is not repeated in his descendants

and the name "John" runs through every generation of them, I should infer

that the father of Jonas was John, Jr., son of John, and it is quite possible

they came from Connecticut, and were related to Capt. Joel Newton. I make
the proposition—one must have a premise from which to start

—"even an error

is better than nothing."]

Jonas Newton^ was settled in Doylestown, Pa., for as long ago as any of the

family now living have knowledge of. "That town being regarded as the family

home in his day and generation." "He was a storekeeper near Doylestown,
Penn." The family think his children were all born there. For the correct list

of his children we are indebted to the family Bible that belonged to his son.

Rev. John Newton, Sr., missionary to India. It is now in the family of his

son, Rev. Edward Payson Newton. There was also a Birthday text-book with
the Bible, which furnished data. It comes, as it were, from the uttermost parts

of the world. Children

:

456. i. Luke Vanderveer= (M.D.), b. Feb. 19. 1809; d. in New York City, July 10,

1880 ; m. in England, Mrs. Isabella Douglas, widow of a colonel in

the English Army. Dr. Newton was a practicing physician in New York
City, also the publisher and pi'oprietor of a monthly magazine called The
Druggist's Circular and Chemical Gazelle. His two sons were:

464. 1. Charles Vandcrreer'. b. July 29. 1842; d. y.

46.5. 2. Arthur Douglas\ b. March 29, 1844; d. y.

457. tii. JonN= (D.D.), b. Oct. 1. 1810; m. Elizabeth Popham Janvier.
458. iii. ISAAC% b. Oct. 17, 1812, "at Bridgeport, Bucks Co., Penn.." and d. at

Bloomfield. N. J., Sept. 20, 1890. He had a country store at Titusville,

Pa., in 18.53. and afterward removed to Bloomfield, N. .T. He m. at

Cherry Tree, Venango County, Pa., April 27, 18.37. Ellen Conover, daugh-
ter of .Joseph and (Conover) Conover of Readington township.
N. J., where she was b. Nov. 10, 1814. She d. at Bloomfield, N. J., Dec. 3.

1890. Their children, nine in number, were

:
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46G. 1. 'lI'i7(iom McCarrcr' (Rev.), b. Jan. 29. 1838, at Oil City. Pa.; m. at

Niles City, Mich., jMay 2, 1867, Cynthia Hamilton, daughter of Jlr.

and (Harper) Hamilton of Cherry Tree. Pa., where she
was b. July , 1837. She d. at Lowry City. Mo., Sept. 11. 1900. s. p.

Mr. Newton was a clergyman of the Presbyterian Church. He received

his collegiate course at Knox College. Galesburg. 111. : was graduated in

18G2 ; graduated from Lane Seminary, Cincinnati. Ohio, in 1805. His
pastorates were : Kloomtield. Ohio ; Appleton City. Mo. : Raymore,
Mo. : Lowry City. Mo. ; in 1912 wa.s living at Winona Lake, Ind., and
died there Jan. 27. 191.5. His adopted daughter is :

467. Margaret Brown, b. May 24. 1804. at Montgomery, Mo., daughter of Mr.
and Mrs. Brown of that place. She m. at Raymore, Mo., Dec. 2.5, 1888,

Rev. Thomas .1. Stevenson, clergyman of the Presbyterian Church.
In 1912 thev were living in Havre de Grace, Md.

468. 2. Emili/ Aiin\ b. March 8, 1839, at Cherry Tree. Pa.; d. Oct. 8, 1839.

469. 3. Joanna Garrison\ b. July 16. 1840. at Cherry Tree, Pa.; d. , 1907;
m. Sept. 3, 1862, Albert Truesdale. of Peoria, 111.

470. 4. Lynn Xandcrvcer', b. March 11, 1842, af Cherry Tree; d. Sept. 29. 187.5;

m. Josie McMaster. a ,sister of Angle McSIaster, who m. his cousin.

John Irwin. She d. without children. He m. (2) Agnes Elliott. In

1912 she was living in the "Arnold Mansion," Fairmont Park, Phila-

delphia, Pa., and d. there Feb. 1, 1913. Their children were

:

471. 1. Herbert' or Gilbert Elliott, b. ; was living in 1913 in Erie,

Pa.
472. 2. Ruth* Elliott, b. ; was living in 1913 in Philadelphia. Pa.
473. .5. Hurah Jane", b. Feb. 24. 1844, at Cherry Tree. Pa. ; d. July 22. 1847.

474. (!. Mum EUen\ b. Nov. 7. 1845. at Cherry Tree. Pa. ; d. ilarch — . 1847.

475. 7. Miitilda', h. Oct. 7. 1847, at Cherry Tree. Pa.; m. at Peoria. 111.. James
Scholes. In 1911 they were living in Tacoma, Wash.

476. 8. John', b. Dec. 1, 1849, at Titusville, Pa.; m. in New York City, Feb. 12,

1874, Emma Westervelt of New York City, where she was b. May IS, 1851.

She d. at Bloomfield, N. J., May 4, 1907. Mr. Newton resides (1913) in

Bloomfield, N. J., where he is in business, secretary and treasurer of

Bloomfield Coal and Supply Company, No. 36 Broad St. His children

are:

477. 1. Helen Vanderveer*. b. Dec. 26. 1874. at Ea.st Orange, N. J. ; m. Aug. 28,

1909, .Tames Newbegin Jarvie. Thev live in Montclair, N. J.

478. 2. Florence Adele*. b. Feb. 12, 1878. at Bloomfield. N. J. ; d. May 4, 1893.

479. 3. Emma Estelle*, b. June 2, 1881, at Bloomfield. N. J. ; m. there April 28,

1903, Pliny Arthur Boyd. They live in Bloomfield. Their children

are:
480. 1. Helen Vanderveei-^ Bovd. b. March 23, 1905.

481. 2. John Newton'^ Boyd. b. July 14. 1910.

482. 9. Ilcnnj Martin", b. Dec. 20. 1851, at Titusville. Pa.; d. at Sidney. Cape
. Breton, March 2(i, 1897; m. at Chandlcrville, 111. (V), and had a

daughter,
4&3. 1. IIelen\ b. .

458a. iv. William^ b. Feb. 22, 1815 ; d. Sept. 23, 1837.

459. v. EiiiLY% b. July 26, 1816, at "Bridge Point, Bucks Co., Penn." ; d. at

Galesburg, 111., Oct 30, 1899 ; m. at Cherry Tree, Pa.. Nov. 21, 1844. John
Irwin, son of Samuel and ,Tane (Miller) Irwin of New London, Chester
County. Pa. He was b. at Cherry Tree. Oct. 12. 1808. A farmer in

Venango County, Pa. His land was situated seven miles from Titusville

and three miles from Petroleum Center. The land was rocky and he sold

out just before the discovery of oil in that vicinity, and thus narrowly
escaped becoming a millionaire. As his children were all b. at Cherry Tree,

it would indicate that his land lay in that township. After 1851 he

removed with his family to Peoria, III., and thence to Galesburg. where
he settled, and where his family is still represented. The children were:

4,84. 1. Liiriv Anna' Irwin, b. Nov. 27. 1845; living in 1912 with her daughter
in Minnon])olis, Minn., No. 2120 Oliver Ave.. South. She m. Aug. 5,

1.873. Uev. Isaac E. Carey, i)!istor of the First Presbyterian Church of

Freeport, 111., who d. at Olwrlin. Ohio. March 0. 1902. Children:
48.5. 1. John Dwight' Carey (twiut. 1). Sejit. 20. 1875; living in Atlanta. Ga.
4.8(!. 2. Ben Irwin' Carey (twin). Ii. Sept. 20. 1875; living in Denver. Colo.
48". 3. .\nna Newton' Carey, b. March 2S. 1S77 ; m. Calvin F. Howe. They

were living in 1912 in Dululh, Minn.
488. 4. Alice Emily' Carey, h. Oct. 23. 1S81 ; m. Howard Strong, son of Dr.

Josiah Strong of New Y'ork. They reside in Minneapolis, Minn.
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4S9. 2. John Vetcton' Irwin, b. Aug. 22, 1847; is living in Galesburg, 111.; m.

Feb. 21, 1872, Angle McJIaster (who was sister of Josie McMasters,

who m. Lynn V. Newton). Their children were:

490. 1. Walter JlcMaster' Irwin (Rev.t, b. Nov. 9, 1872; a Presbyterian clergy-

man, who has filled pastorates at Deer Creek and Delavan, 111. ; Shelby,

Iowa ; Wichita ( West Side) and Wichita, Kans. ; m. June 8, 1898,

Bessie Crane. Their P. O. address is No. 121 Dodge Ave., Wichita,

Kans.
491. 2. Herbert Edward* Irwin, b. April 19. 1875 ; resides in Galesburg, 111.

492. 3. Lynn Newton' Irwin, b. June 9, 1877 ; resides in Davis, Colo.

493. 4. John Paul' Irwin, b. Nov. 22, 1879; resides in Galesburg, 111.

494. 5. Keith Gordon' Irwin, b. ilarch 13, 1885 ; resides in St. Louis, Mo.
495. 6. Florence Loui.se* Irwin, b. March 11, 1890; resides in Galesburg, III.

496. 3. Sarah Jane' Iruin, b. Oct. 2, 1849; m. Aug. 11, 1S81, Rev. Robert J.

McNiece, a Presbyterian clergyman ; now residing in Salt Lake City,

Utah.
497. 4. Albert Barnes^ Irwin, b. Oct. 2, 1851; m. Dec. 27, 1877, Lorettae Hart.

They reside in Highland, Kans.

4G0. vi. Mart=, b. Oct. 10, 1818; d. Dec. 31, 1828, aged 10. She had such "light

golden hair" that it wa.s spoken of in every reference to her name.

461. vii. Caeoline-, b. Feb. IG, 1821 ; d. April 26, 1821.

462. viii. Charles Beattt=, b. July 28, 1822; "died about 1898." "Uncle Charles

Beatty Newton went West about 1842. joined the army, and married a

Spanish lady. He always lived in the West." "In 1903 he wrote to his

friends from Alamo, New Mexico—said he was 82 years old." "Died

at Pueblo. Colorado, about 1898." "He had son Carlos Newton, who had

a large ranch, with 2000 cattle." I do not try to reconcile the discrepancy

in dates of death.

46.3. is. R0BEKT= (M.D.I, b. April 29. 1825; d. at New Orleans, La., Aug. 9, 1848.

of yellow fever, during an epidemic. He was a surgeon in the United

States Army, and was in the Mexican War. Returning home from the

war, he was taken with yellow fever while passing through New Orleans

and died there. He never married.

457. 2. EEV. JOHN NEWTON% son of Jonas' and Sarali (Vanderveer)

Newton of Doylestown, Pa., was bom October 1, 1810, and died at Murree, Pun-

jab, India, July 2, 1891, aged 80 years. 9 months.

He married at Hartsville, . October 16, 1834, Elizabeth Popham Janvier,

daughter of Francis Janvier of Princeton, N. J. She was born October 11, 1812,

presumably at Princeton, N. J., and died at Sabathn, Pvmjab, India, September

2, 1857.

He married (2) at Lahore. India, March 22, 1866, Eliza Hornbuckle.

Rev. John Newton-, D.D. was one of the pioneers of the mission work of the

Presbyterian Church in India. He went out in 1835, and died in 1891, after

fifty-six years of missionary service. His six children were born in India ; the

four sons returned to India as missionaries after being educated in the United

States, and the two daughters married missionaries. Only one of these is now
living (1912).

I quote the following from "The Encyclopedia of Missions," 2d edition, 1904,

p. 536—a short sketch of the life and work of this good man

:

"Dr. Newton went to India as a missionary of the Board of Foreign Missions

of the Presbyterian Church of the IT. S. A., in 1835, arriving at Calcutta in

June of that year, accompanied by Kev. James Wilson and his wife. Setting

out from Calcutta in a native boat on the Ganges they began their long journey

of 1,200 miles to their chosen field at Ludhiana.*

• Ludhiana : A town in the Ludhiana District of the Punjab.' India, situated about three
miles south of Sutlej River, and seventy-three miles southeast by east of Amritar. Altitude,

812 feet. Population in 1801. J6..Wri. of whom "0..500 are Muslims and 13,900 Hindus. Station

of the Presbyterian North India Mission (1834), with (1903) four missionaries and their

wives, six missionary women, fifty-four native workers, nine out-stations, nine places of

worship, forty Sunday schools, four day schools, two boarding schools, one industrial school,
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His labors were various. Always foremost with him was the direct preaching

of the Word, and that hand-to-hand effort by conversation with individuals,

which he felt to be one of the missionary's most effective methods. He was a

powerful and attractive preacher, both in English and in the vernaculars.

Dr. Newton took with him when he first went to India an old-fashioned wooden

printing-press, which he set up in a little house secured for the purpose, and

thus laid the fomidation for that publishing establishment which, during the

next fifty years, was destined to issue about two hundred and sixty-seven million

pages in ten different languages.

In this literary work. Dr. Newton throughout his missionary career was emi-

nent. The Panjabi language is indebted to him for the foundation of its

religious literature.

Besides the translation of the New Testament into Punjabi and numerous
tracts in that language, his literary labors, with those of his associate. Rev. L.

Janvier, included a Punjabi grammar and dictionary, a commentary on Ephe-

sians in Urdu, and important tracts in both Urdu and Hindi.

From the Ludhiana Mission, of which Dr. Newton was then the senior mis-

sionary, was issued in 1S5S that call to the observance of the week of prayer,

which has since become so widespread and so fixed a custom throughout the

Christian world."

"Punjabi or Sikh Version. The Punjabi belongs to the Indie branch of the

Aryan family of languages, and is sppken in the Province of Punjab, North
India. A translation of the Bible into this language was undertaken by Seram-
pore missionaries at a very early period, and was published in 1811. In 1832

a second edition was undertaken. Of the Old Testament only Genesis to Ezekiel

was translated and published since 1820.

A new translation was undertaken by Rev. J. Newton in connection with

American missionaries, and in 1850 Genesis, Exodus, the Psalms, and the New
Testament were published by the British and Foreign Bible Society at Lodiana,
India." [Same, p. 263.]

It is a pleasure to record an abstract of the life and work of this excellent

family. The children of Rev. John Newton- (Jonas^) were born in India.

Their names are:

498. ti. Margaret Janvier', b. 1S3U. iiOl. tiv. Charles Beatty', b. 1841.
400. tii. .ToHN', .Jr., b. 18:38. 502. tv. Francis .Janvier", b. 1S47.
500. tiii. Emily Moore', b. 1839. 503. tvi. Edward Tayson', b. 18.50.

498. 1. MARGARET JANVIER' NEWTON (dau. of John=), born March
26, 1836, at Ludhiana. India; died May 12, 1878, at Lahore. India; married July
3, 185.5, at Ludhiana, Rev. Gharlcs W. Fonnan, D.D., born March 3. 1821, a

missionary in India, whose life work is really a story of the two missions in

Northern India. Their son

504. i. Henry' Forman ("I>r."i. b. : a missionary in India, stationed at
•Jhaiisi—Gwalior—a strategic point, whidi the mission, after a lapse of

ycni-s has a^ain taken ovrr, in one of the strong native states not directly

under the British rule. lie ni. his cousin, Caroline Sophia Newton (500),
daughter of .John Newton', .Jr., who was associated with him in the work
of the mission. When the time came for their furlough, Mrs. Newton had

one printing press, and JVJO professed Christians. The society spoils the name Ix>diana. A
mission of t\u- North India Siliool ot Medicine for Christian Womin. ISn.",. with, in lOiU,
ten women missionaries, six native workers, one Sunday school, one Young Woman's Christian
Association, one female helper's training class, (ive dispensaries, two hospitals, one medical
class, and one leper's asyluai. | Encyclopedia of Missions, Uevlscd Kd., p. 414.]
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gone to Lausanne, Switzerland, taking with her their only son, John, aged

10 years, and Pr. Forman was to come as soon as someone could be sent

to occupy his post during his absence. Mrs. Newton contracted pneumonia

in Lausanne, and d. there Dec. 1. l'.U2, her husband arriving two weeks

before her death. It is stated of her : "Mrs. Forman was one of those

rare spirits to have known whom was a pleasant recollection. She came

of a family with a great missionary history, for she was a Newton." Dr.

Henry Forman arrived in New York with his son, after an absence of

eight .veai-s in India, Dec. 29, 1912, his intention being to spend part of his

furlough in writing a biography of his father, Charles W. Forman, D.D.

The son, "aged 10 years," is

:

John Xetctoii'- Forman. b. , 1902.

499. 2. EEV. JOHX NEWTON^ JR., M.D. (s. of John=), born March 4,

1838, in India; died at Sabathn, India, July 29, 1880. He married at Calcutta,

India, October 11, 1861, Sarah Estelle Wigfall.

Mr. Newton was the oldest of the four sons of Rev. John Newton. All of the

sons were bom in India and educated in America. Mr. Xewton was sent to

the preparatorj- school at Mt. Holly, X. J., then entered Princeton College,

from which he was graduated in 1856. He took his medical course in the Uni-

versity of Pennsylvania, at Philadelphia, and was graduated; after which he

went to India independently of the Board of Missions; became a member of

the Mission in 1860, and was afterward ordained to the ministry, in the Pres-

bytery at Lodiana, India; but from 1866-1880, he was stationed at Sabathn,

where he had a dispensary.

After Dr. Newton was stationed there, the Poor-house at Sabathn—established

forty years before—became the Leper Asylum. As a physician he took special

interest in the lepers and experimented with the view of discovering some medi-

cine that might arrest the progress of the disease.

He built several houses near the mission-house that he might the more effec-

tively minister to the patients, considering them not as medical patients only, but

as the poor who needed the gospel ; he had a small building erected, which

served the double purpose of a dispensary and a chapel, where the lepers

assembled daily for worship.

Dr. Newton was an earnest preacher, skillful physician, and an excellent

writer. Though of a scholarly turn, he was much engaged in itineration,

bazaar preaching, and labor among the soldiers of the local garrison. His most

responsible charge was the Leper Asylum, having eighty-nine inmates. A mis-

sionary associate thus speaks of him after his death: '"No love in the dark

world has ever seemed to me so much like the Saviour's as that of Dr. Newton
for his lepers."

Dr. Newton died of cancer of the stomach, after a period of great suffering.

The funeral was numerously attended by Europeans and natives. Soldiers who
loved him carried the casket from the house to the cemetery. His father read a

part of the Episcopal service, closing with an address. The Mission say of him

:

"His fine endowments, thorough knowledge of the language, great devotion to

the work, make his removal a severe loss to the missionary cause."

His four children were:

506. i. Herbert*, b. ; d. in childhood.

507. ii. Mary', b. ; d. in childhood.

508. ill. Charles Bertram', b. ; in 1912 was living in Minneapolis, Minn.;
m., and had five children.

509. tiv. Carolixe Sophia', b. : m. her cousin. Rev. Heni-y Forman (.^04) as

above, and d. Dec. 1, 1012, at Lausanne, Switzerland.
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500. 3. EMILY MOORE NEWTON^ (dau. of Jolin=), born July 2, 1839, at

Sabathn, India ; died January 24, 1862, at Sialkot, India. She married April 4,

1861, at Lahore, India, William Fergerson, a Scotch missionary in India, and

died soon after. She was a volunteer missionary.

501. 4. EEV. CHAELES BEATTY NE^VTON^ D.D. (s. of John=), born

February 3, 1841. at Lodiana. India, is living. 1915.

He married (1) at Ambala. India, , 1871, Margaret Thompson, who

bore him six children, and died June 20, 1897, at Mussoorie, India. He married

(2) at Saharaupore, India, Jessie Dunlap, who died August 2, 1905, at Chatta-

nooga, Tenn.

Dr. Newton, like the other members of his father's family, became a mission-

ary to India. For his preparatory course, he went through the "Classical and

Commercial High School" at Lawrenceville, N. J.; then entered Washington

College, at Washington, Pa.; lost a year by entering the army (Civil War) and

returning was graduated in 1864. From college he entered the Theological Semi-

nary at Allegheny, Pa., "The Western Theological Seminary"—and was graduated

in the spring of 1867. He went to India as a missionary in October of the

same year—1867. He received the degree of D.D. from his college.

At the beginning of the Civil War, being then in college and about twenty

years old, Mr. Newton enlisted for three years in the Fifteenth regiment of the

Pemisylvania Volunteer Cavalry. The regiment went to Harrisburg, Pa., and

thence to Carlisle to be drilled, in August, 1862. While there. Gen. R. E. Lee

invaded Maryland, and the regiment was hurried to the front and took part in

the battle of Antietam. After Lee was driven back into Virginia, the regiment

was sent to join Rosecrans' army of the Cumberland at Nashville, Tenn. At
Nashville, Mr. Newton was taken ill with typhoid fever, and through the aid

of Rev. Mr. Scott of the Christian Commission, was discharged and taken home
to Steubenville, Ohio. After a long and nearly fatal illness of two months he

regained his health, taught school in West Virginia, and in the fall (of 1862)

again entered the college from which he had enlisted, having served about six

months.

Returning to his native India in 1868, a missionary, he has now been in that

service over forty-five years.

He married, and for a time was stationed at Lahore; four of his children

were born there. Later, he has been stationed at Jullundur (Jalandhar), India,

where he now, 1915, resides. This is a town in the Punjab, with a population

in 1901 of 67,735; a Presbyterian mission station of 1846; with (in 1903), one

missionary and his wife; two women missionaries; forty-one native workers;

six day schools ; and one boarding school. Of his seven children, all except

one were bom in India. They are:

510,

511

.^>12

-,u.

P>en.ia:iiin Tiio.mi'SOn', b. Jan. 9, 1S72, at Lahore, India ; d. there Nov. —

,

1S72. nged 9 months.
•Toiix Chahi.ks', h. .June 24, 1874, at Lahore, India; a mis.sionary at Jul-

lundur Cily, India; unra. ; living in 1012.
Fhkdeiuc Janviku', h. Jlay 27. 1S7|5 or 0], at Lahore, India; a mis.sionary

living in JulUindvn- City. Pnujah, in 1912 : not married.

lOnwAur) TnoMPsoN*. h. Oct. 10, 1877, at Williamsport, Lycoming Comity. Pa.

Fha.nct.s IIkhiieiit' (Hkv.). h. Oct. 22, 1881, at Lahore, India: unm. in 1012;
resides at Thornton, Washington.—is pastor of a church there.

CAiioi.iN'E Lotu.si:*. 1). June 1-1. 1S,s;!, at Murree. Himalaya Mountains, Punjab,
India: unni. ; residi's at Jullundur City, India,—a tuissionnry.

(ii-:()l!(iE VANDKitviCEit'. 1). Oil. 27, IS.Kl. at Mussoorie. Himalaya Mo\nitaius;

d. at Mussoorie. Aug. l."i. ISDS.
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502. 5. REV. FRANCIS JANVIER NEWTON\ M.D. (s. of John=), bom
July 24, 1847, at Sabathn, India; died April 28, 1911, aged nearly 64, at Jul-

lundur City, India. He married at Ludhiana, India, November 28, 1870, Helen

Eei^d, or Frances Reed of Chambersburg, Pa.

Mr. Newton, a clergyman, a physician and a missionary, had his preparatory

education in Taunton, England, and entered Washington College, at Washing-

ton, Pa., in the fall of 1863, with his brother (who was reentering after his six

months war service). He left Washington College and went to Jefferson Col-

lege, finally going back, and was graduated from "Washington and Jefferson,"

when the two colleges were united into one. He went to the "Western Theologi-

cal Seminary," at Allegheny, Pa., and thence went to India as a missionary.

After ten years there, he returned to America and studied medicine in the

Jefferson Medical College at Philadelphia, Pa., receiving the degree of M.D. (as

had also his brother, John, the same).

Going to India in 1870, he had completed at the time of his death more than

forty years of missionary service. Speaking the language like the natives,

knowing the mind and heart of the people thoroughly, loving India as his own
land. Dr. F. J. Newton was a missionary of the truest type. To bring sufferers

to his own house and care for them with his own hands by day and by night,

was such service as it was his delight to render.

Firozpur (Ferozepore), India, is a city in the Punjab, situated on the old high

bank of the Sutlej River, three and one-half miles from its present bed, and

forty-seven miles S.S.E. of Lahore. The capital of a populous district, the

climate is regarded as exceptionally healthful. The population in 1891 was

50,000. A missionary station of the Presbyterian Church, 1882, had in 1902

four missionaries men and women, one of them a physician ; two dispensaries

and two hospitals. In this city he was doing the work that he loved when he

was obliged to lay it down forever.

Dr. Newton returned to the United States much broken in health in the spring

of 1910, but recovered sufficiently to go back to India in the fall. He was coun-

selled to lay aside all active work, but he thought he felt better when busy.

During the winter he had violent attacks of fever and ag-ue and collapsed, and
went to his brother in Jullundur only to lie down and die. He was taken to

Ferozepore and buried tliere the same day. An immense concourse of the city

people attended the funeral, both Hindus and Mohammedans. It is said "There
is not and never has been a man in our Mission who has been so enshrined in

the hearts of the natives as he was."

His four children were:

517. i. William', b. ; d. when about to enter Princeton College.

518. ii. Helen*, b. ; living in 1912: m. Aylmer B. Gould, a missionary at
Jullundur, India. They had five children.

519. iii. Emma*, b. ; m. Judge Ilarcourt of the Civil Service, India; went to

England and d. there, leaving four children.

520. iv. Mary*, b. ; m. Major Halleran, a physician of the Indian Anny. They
have four children.

50.3. 6. REV. EDWARD PAYSON NEWTON^ (s. of John=), bom July 8,

1850, at Lahore, India; died May 14, 1912, aged 62, at Kasauli, India.

He married November 30, 1875, at Ludhiana, India, Sarah Ann Higgs.

Mr. Newton, a clergyman of the Presbyterian Church, U. S. A., was a mis-

sionary of the Board of Foreign Missions of that church, stationed at Khanna,
India. In addition to the regular work of the mission, he translated the Bible

into Punjabi (the Gurhukhi character), 1894-1899. His son.
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i. Henry Martin Newton* (Dr. >. b.

Scotland Mission at .Talalpur. India,

children.

. is a missionary of the Church of

He m. in Scotland and has three

The following from "The Enc.vclopedia of Missions." 1904, 2d edition, p.

535, I set down here, not that the gentleman was one of the family of the fore-

going, to my knowledge, but that he is a Newton and a missionary.

522. EEV. C. C. NEWTON (not traced). Missionary of the Southern

Baptist Missionary Convention to the Tombas, Africa ; bom 1844 ; died July 20,

1894. His body was buried in the ocean about 240 miles from Lagos. He was

a laborious, deeply pious, and successful missionary. His wife preceded him to

her heavenly home only by a few months. Both died from exposure to the terri-

ble climate. These two have a special claim tq remembrance by the church to

which they belonged, in that they helped greatly in the reestablishment of South-

ern Baptist Missions in Africa, after the interruption caused by the Civil War
in America.
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PART III. THOMAS OF FAIRFIELD

WITH ITS INDEX

1. "THOHAS NEWTONi of Fairfield, Conn.," came from England dur-

ing the summer or early autumn of 1639 and settled at Fairfield, Conn.; in New
Haven County. He was a carpenter. The date of his birth has not been dis-

covered. ' He died prior to May 28, 1683.

The late Mr. Newton Lull of Chicago, 111., gathered (and had printed) from

the early archives of Connecticut many facts in regard to this Thomas Newton,

who w'as his ancestor, giving the authority for each statement. It is a valuable

compilation and is easily accessible. I shall quote from it here only enough for

"a setting of the stage," as it were, and to show the descent from him of those

I have gathered.

"The tract of land purchased by Roger Ludlow for the town of Fairfield

embraced within its boundaries the Uncoway and Sasqua rivers, the fine harbors

of Pequonnock and Black Rock, and a good harbor at Sasqua."—From History

of Fairfield.

John Green testified November 28, 1672, "that about the first settling of the

town of Fairfield, Thomas Staples, Thomas Newton, Edward Jessop, and
Edmund Strieldaud, having home-lots in y'^ rear of y* lots that M'' Ludlow's lot

lay in." The Town Book of Deeds would indicate that Thomas Newton was
one of the four men who came with Ludlow to Fairfield in the autumn of 1639.

In 1644 Newton was elected deputy for the town. In 1645 he was elected deputy

of the General Court. "Thomas Newton, Widower of Dorothea Newton," mar-
ried March 31, 1648, Joan Smith, by William Llark (or Hart), then sheriff of

Flushing, "against the consent of the woman's parents, and without being

legally authorized to do so by the Supreme Authority," and because of this

"the indecent marriage" was declared null and void, and to prevent other daugh-
ters marrying without the consent of their parents, everybody concerned was fined

and the marriage again solemnized after three publishments of the banns, and
the culprit Sheriff dismissed from office. Joan Smith was the daughter of Rich-

ard Smith, Sr., who was a prominent man in his day, a friend and neighbor

of Roger Williams,* who has left quite a testimony to his merits. Richard

• The following testimony of Roger Williams is of historical value and every way of
interest, especially to the descendants of Thomas Newton and wife Joan Smith

:

"Providence. 2nd July, 1679 (ut vulgo).
"I Roger Williams of ri'ovidence. in Nanhigonsett Bay. in New England, lioing (liy Gods

mercy) the first beginner of the Mother Towne of Providence, and of the Colony of Rhode
Island and Providence Plantations, being now neere to fower score yeare of age. yet (by
God's Mercy) of sound understanding and memory, doe humbly and faithfully declare, that
Mr. Richard Smith Senr. deceased, who for his conscience toward God. left a fair possession
In Glocestershire, and adventured with his relations and estate to New England, and was
a most acceptable and prime leading man in Taunton, in Plymouth Coiiony, for his con-
science sake (many differences arising) he left Taunton and came to the Nahigonsik Countrey,
where, (by the mercy of God and) the favour of Nahigonsik Sachims, he broke the ice (at
his great charges and hazards), and put up in the thickest of the barbarians, the first English
house amongst them.

"2. I humbly testifle that about forty-two years from this date, he kept possession (com-
ing and going I. himselfe, children and servants, and he had quiet possession of his bowsing,
land and meadows, and there in his own house, with much serenity of soule and comfort,
he yielded up his spirit to God (the father of spirits) in peace.

"3. I doe humbly and faithfully testifle (as aforesaid), that since his departure, his hon-
ored son. Captain Richard Smith, hath kept possession (with much acceptation with English
and Pagans) of his father's howsings, lands and meadows, with great improvement: allso
by his great cost and Industrie. And in the late bloudie Pagan war, I knowingly testifle,
that it pleased the Most High to make use of himselfe in person, his bowsing, goods, corne,
provision and cattell for a garrison and supply to the whole army of New England, under

47
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Smith was first a leading man in Taunton. Plymouth Colony, but left there

for "conscience sake" and came to Connecticut, where he put up the first

house "in the thickest of the barbarians." He had considerable real estate, of

which by will, recorded August 22, 16C6, he left one-qviarter to the "children

of deceased daughter Joan, sometime wife of Thomas Newton."

Mr. Newton was evidently a man who could assert himself, and was not dis-

posed to he imposed upon. Several interesting instances are recorded of him,

where he became the subject of negotiations between the Commissioners of the

United English Colonies and Governor Stu.^Tesant, which extended over several

years, about land in Long Island. In 165.3 he was SherifP of Middleburg, L. I.

I like to read the following passage about the sturdy pioneer, and quofe it that

others may enjoy the picture, namely, Thomas Jeffreys and Thomas Staunton

testified as follows: "That they being at Jacob Woolversons house att the

Monhatoes the 14-24 May, 1653 betwixt 8 and 9 -of the clock att supper in com-

panie with Tho. Newton the Said Thomas expressed that the house was besett

;

and withall drawes his Sword and said that Peter Stuy\'esant had betrayed him
and given him up to the Commissioners wee perswaded to the contrary; then

hee replyed hee was certaine of the thing for capt Newton told him soe; then

haveing his sword drawen hee said, hath StujTCsant putt mee in Authoritie and

now betrayed mee; whosoever comes first I will run him throw." ["Capt. New-
ton" was Brian Newton, Captain-Lieutenant under Governor vStuyvesant and a

member of his council.] Mr. Newton's wife, Joan, died in 1664. Of their chil-

dren, the following four we know something about. The order of them may
be incorrect and there may have been others.

2. i. ABIGAII,^ b. iibo\it Ki.ll; rt. in ITi."), aged i)0 ; m. Lodowick t'lKlike [an
article in the I'rovidciicc Journal of Jan. 31 and Feb. 11, 1S6T, has that

Catherine, dan. of Thomas Newton, m. Lodowick T'pdike"], sou of Dr.
Gilbert Updike', a German physician of some celebrity, who settled on
Loyd's Neck, L. I., and m. a sister of .loan Smith above. Lodowick
Updike d. about 1737, aged 00. Their children were: 1, DanicP; 2,

Esther'; 3, Catherine^; 4, Sarah^: 5, AhigaiP; (>. Martha^; 7, Richard'.

[See N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg., Vol. 21, pg. 375, for an interesting article on
the Updikes.]

3. ii. ISBAEI,^ b. : July 29, ICuO, "Frell" Newton, probably this Israel,

signed petition of the Inhabitants of the Narragansett County. King's

Province, Sept. 16, 1GS6, on list for poll money of Rochester (in Kingston,

R. I.K April 22, 1700, found guilty with others of riot. His will, proved

.Tune 9, 1720, gives to his brother James and his son about everything

;

unm., very probably. His nephew, Richard Updike, executor of his will,

was given a farm on Boston Neck.

4. iii. Thomas-. Ji:., also called "Smith" Newton, "marriner," in a deed given Dec.

20. 1()74. by which he deeded lands had of his grandfather, Richard Smith,

tho command ot the ever to be honored Genl WInslow, for the service of his Majesty's hon-

our and countrey in New England.
•'4. I doe alsoo humbly declare, that the aforesaid Capfn Richard Smith, ,Tunr ought by

all rules of ,Iustico, cquitie and gratitude (to his Honoured Father and himselfei, be

fairly treated with, considered, recruited, honoured, and by his Majesty's authority

confirmod and established in a peacetuU possession of his Father's and his own possessions

in this Pagan wilderness and Nahigonslk countrey.

"The premises I humbly tcstifie, as leaving this countrey and this world"
(Signed Roger Williams.

"Taken upon oath, this twentj-one day ot .Tuly, 1G79. before me. .Tohn Whipple. Assistant

of tills his Majesty's Colony of Road-Island and Providence I'lautations in New England in

Aniirlca" (p. iJ7. Vol. III. Record of the Colony ot U. 1.).

Richard Smith, Sr.. was "admlllod at the Towne ot Nlou-Poit since the 20th ot the

3rd. la.W (p. 9-. Vol. I. R. I. Colonial Records), and settled at Wicktord, in Narragansett,
about 1G39. and later on Long Island and In Amsterdam. His will was recorded Aug. 22,

ItiOO (p. 185. Genealogical Dictionary ot R. I.).

Children: 1. Richard Snillli-' (called "Hull" Smith) d. 1707; ni. Sarah Folger ; nine children,

2. Katlierine Smithy m. Dr. Gilbert Updike.
3. Elizabeth Smith", m. .lohn Vial.

4. Joan, ,lane Smith, m. Thomas Newton.
5. Daughter , m. Col. Richard Nichols.
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Sr. His uncle, Richard Smitli, Jr., by will, gives to "Smith Xewton," son
of Thomas, flO.

5. tiv. Jajies^, b. about 1655 ; is mentioned in the records, 1683-1606. as of Fair-

field ; 1703-1713, as in Kingston, R. I. ; 1713-1726, as in Colchester ; 1717,

as in Rochester (which is Kingston, R. I. It was also called "King's
Province." All the others in Connecticut). He m. (1) Mary Ilubbell,

daughter of Sergeant Richard and his firet wife Elizabeth (Meigs) Hubbell
of Fairfield, Conn. He m. (2) .Tan. 1. 173-1, widow Mary Barnard. This
marriage is recorded at Wallingford, Conn. Capt. James Newton- d. Feb.

9. 1739, aged S-5. He was Captain of the first Company or "train-band"
of Colchester. There are numerous references to him in the records. His
seven children were

:

6. 1. Dorothy", b. March 22. 1681; m. Crawford.
7. 2. Alice'', b. Feb. 28. 168G ; m. Robert Ransom of Colchester. Their children

were: 1, John' Ran.som, 1700: 2, Mary', 1711: 3, James*, 1713: 4,

Joshua'. 1715 : 5, Robert', 1717 ; 6. Alice', 1710 : 7, Newton', 1722

;

8, Peleg', 1724 : 0, Amos', 1727 : 10, Elizabeth', 1729 : 11, Amy', 1732.

8. t3. JamcsK Jr., b. April 3. 1000: m. Susanna Wyatt.
9. 4. Anii<r. b. April 13, lti92 : d. Aug. 14, 1769, in her 7Sth year; m. Jan. 3,

1711, .Jonathan Kellogg, b. Dec. 25, 1679; d. Aug. 8, 1771. in 92d year.

They lived in Colchester, Conn. Their children, born there, were:
1. Jonathan', Jr., 1712: 2, Joseph', 1714; 3, JIargeree*, 1716: 4. Israel',

1722; 5, Stephen', 1724; 6, Silas', 1733; 7, Martin', 1735. See
Kellogg Genealogy for these.

10. t5. laraeV (Major), b. March 5, 1604; m. Hannah Butler.

11. 6. Marif, b. . 1699: d. Jan. 10. 17.54. in her 55th year; m. July 11, 1717,

Jonathan Wells, who d. .Tan. 25, 1756, in his 61st year. Their childi'en

were: 1, Jonathan', .Tr., 1718: 2, Simeon', 1720; 3, Reuben', 1722;
4. Marv'. 1724: .5. Irene*. 1720; 6, .Tames'; 7, Hubbell'; 8, Levi*;

9, .Tuda'h', 1738 ; 10, Asahel' ; 11, Martha' Wells.

12. T. AbigailK b. March — . 1704; d. June 15, 1778: m. Dec. 25, 1723, Lieut.

Azariah Loomis, b. May 2. 1700 : d. Feb. 9, 17.58. They had : 1, Dinnis'

Loomis, 1724 (m. Dudley Wright) ; 2, Silence' Loomis, 1737; m.
Clark.

8. JAMES NEWTON^ JE. (James-), bom April 3. 1690; died August 4,

1756; was first of Fairfield, Conn., later of Kingston, R. I., and afterward of

Colchester, Conn., in ISTew London County. He married. May 30, 1716, Susanna
Wyatt, born in 1696 ; died July '2G. 17-17. His will is dated July 26, 1756, and was
proved September 7, 1756. They lived in Colchester. Their children, bom there,

were eight in number, viz.

:

14. i. Doeotht', b. Feb. 25, 1717-18 ; m. John Tozer and had : 1, Julius^; 2,

Richard^; 3, ilarif ; 4, Lodemcy'; 5, Susannah^j 6, Meribah'; 7, Samuel^;
8, James To:cr'.

15. tii. Joiix', b. Sept. 30, 1719; m. Mary Tlolbrook.

16. tiii. James', b. June 27, 1721: m. Hannah Downs.
17. tiv. Israel', b. Feb. 17, 1725; m. Lois Treadway.
18. V. Thomas', b. Aug. 4, 1728 ; d. Sept. 21, 1728.

10. vi. Dinah', b. Feb. 24, 1730 ; m. N. Matson of Lyme, Conn. Their children were :

1, Nathaniel'; 2, Israel'; 3, Susan'; 4, Abigail''; 5, Loi.t''; 6, Anna^'

Matson.
20. vii. Leodemiau', b. May 7, 1732 ; m. May 31, 1758, John Fuller. They had, 1,

Lodemci/ ; 2, Alice'', and 3, Israel'' Fuller.

21. viii. Susannah', b. March 15, 1735 ; d. Aug. 26, 1799 ; m. as his second wife,

Dec. 16, 17.56, Peter Bulkeley, b. Nov. 21, 1712 ; d. Aug. 7, 1800 ( ? ) . He
was son of Rev. John and Patience (Prentice) Bulkeley. Their children

were : 1, Janws', 1757 ; 2, Susannah", 1759 ; 3, Israel", 1762 ; 4, Charles'

Bulkeley. 1763.

15. JOHN NEWTON^ (son of James^ Jr., and Susannah), bom September

30, 1719; died in 1807; married December 27, 1756. Mary Holbrook of Lebanon,

New London County, Conn., "who died in 1818." Probably died in Peru, Mass.,

January 5, 1817, at the home of her son James. His children were

:
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22. ti. John', Jr., b. April 8, 1758; m. Martha Whiting.

23. tii. James^ b. Oct. 4, 1759 ; m. Elizabeth Lee.

24. iii. SlARY^ b. Aug. 6, 1761; d. in early life; consumption.

25. tiv. ABEL^ b. June 0, 1763; m. Alsa (or Elsie) Loomis.
26. V. Amasa', b. 170- ; learned the goldsmith's trade; was an ingenious

workman, but died in early life : consumption.

27. vi. LoIS^ b. , 176- ; d. before 1856 ; m. Israel Ransom.

16. JJ^MES NEWTON* (brother of the preceding-), born June 27, 1721;

married October 14, 1742, Hannah Downs or Donns, who died August 4 [1776?].

Children

:

28. i. Jo^N^ b. . 174-
29. ii. William', b. , 174-.

30. iii. Elias", b. , 174-. [It is stated that iie had a son Oren Newton", whose
son. Stephen Newton", has a son, Charles H. Newton", living in 1911 in

Marietta, Ohio. See Charles H. among the untraced Newtons.]
31. iv. Israel^ b. , 174-.

31a. V. Lois', b. , 17—

.

32. vi. LYDIA^ b. , 1760; m. at Norwich. Vt., Jan. 31, 17S3, Elijah Baldwin
(son of DanieH, who was a soldier of the Revolution from Norwich, Vt.,

where they settled. The following note was found among her papers by
her great-grandsou. "J. N. J.," and printed in the Boston Transcript of

Feb. 19, 1913. to wit

:

"Norwich. July 20, 1819.

"A Short Sketch of the Author's Liee.

"5Iy great-grandfather came over from England with the first settlers.

His name was AViot. Jly grandfather's name was Newton and was born
in Narragansett. My father's name was James Newton. lie married
Hannah Downs, my mother. My father was 21 when he married my
mother. She was IS. Both of Old Colchester.

"I was born in that town in 1760 and lived there till the age of seven

years, then my father moved to Nova Scotia, where we lived one year and
a half, then swapped farms with one 'Darrow,' which had a lot of wild

land in Tolland, thirty miles north of Colchester, and moved back to New
England. We sailed from Horton. the town we lived in. and went to

Spencer's Island and there dropt anchor and had to lie there eight days
for a fair wind. Then we sailed out into the ocean. The next land we
made was Kenaebec where we were detained seven days, then sailed to

Newburyport."
This gives us knowledge of .James Newton's movements. The children

of Mr. and Mrs. Baldwin were: 1. Ezra", b. 1784; 2, Loin', b. 1788; 3,

Z)r»Hi«', b. 1701 ; 4, John", b. 1797.

17. ISRAEL NEWTOX* (brother of the preceding), born February 17, 1725;

died July 9, 1804; resided. Colchester, Conn.; married June 7, 1750, Lois Tread-

way, daughter of James and Sarah Trcadway. The marriage is recorded in the

church records at -Cheshire, Conn. She was born February 2. 1720, and died

December 9, 1806. Their first cliild was stillboni, March 19. 17.">1. The other

children were

:

:«. i. I.snAEl.' (twinl. b. JIarch .'i. 17.V2; d. Aug. 28. 1753.

:!4. ii. Lots' (twin), b. March 5. 1752; d. Aug. 20, 1753.
.'Ci. tiii. .\sa\ b. Feb. 17, 1754; m. liydia Worthington.
.{6. iv. Et:.MCE", b. Jan, 2. 1756; d. Aug. K!. 1846; m. Jan. 2:!. 1777. Joel Woilliington

(brother of Lvdia above), b. April 21. 17.5;>; d. Jan. 29. 1817; children

were: 1, Clarissn'-; 2, l/ciiri/": 3. /.«;«</".• 4. /v'/ii/x",- 5. Loi.s".

37. V. Sarah', b. Oc(. 6. 1757: d. May 16. 1763.

38. vi. Lyi)Ia\ b. Pec. 29, 17.59 ; d. July 31. 1844; m. Feb. 5, 178;J, Asa Bigelow of

Colchester, Conn., son of Asa and Dorothy (Otis) Bigelow, b. May 12. 17.55;

d. .Tuly 2.8, 1830. They had eleven children, for whom see the Bigelow
Genealogy.
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35. ASA NEWTON" (son of Israel^ and Lois), born in 1754; married Jan-
uary 23, 1777, Lydia Worthington, daughter of Col. Elias Worthington of Col-

chester, Conn., where she was born October 22, 1760. They resided in Colchester.

I suppose he is the head of the household enumeratetl there in the U. S. Census,

1790, having two slaves; which see. Their children were:

39. ti. Elias Worthington", b. Nov. 10, 17S0 ; m. .ludith Worthington.
40. tii. A.SA", b. Oct. 3. 17S2; m. Abby Fox.
41. iii. KnouA". b. Jan. 28, 1785; d. Dec. IS, 1843: m. (1) April 30, 1807, William

Miitson o£ Lyme, Conn., by whom she had a son. She m. (2) Rev. Lyman
Strong. Her son was: 1, William j\^' Mataon. b. Oct. 22, 1812 ; gradu-
ated from Yale College, 1833 ; m. May 20, 1840, Elizabeth C. Strong.

42. iv. Lydi.V, b. .Ian. 21, 1788: d. Nov. 17. 1828: m. .Tohn S. Ransom of Colchester,
Conn., who d. Dec. 22, 1871, at Salem. Conn.

43. v. Saixt", b. April 2, 1791 : d. . 1827 : m. .Tiistin Williams, son of Enos
and Ruby (Loomis) Williams of Richfield, N. Y. He was b. Oct. 28, 1792.

Israel" (Dea.), b. Feb. 11, 1794; m. Harriet Turner.
Louisa", b. Jan. 23, 1790 : d. unm. in 1827.

Joel Worthington" (Rev.), b. May 29, 1799; d. Oct. 29, 1805: graduated
from Yale College, 1818; becaxne a chaplain in tlie United States Navy;
m. Azubah Ruggles.

Laura", b. Feb. 15. 1802 : d. y.

44.
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40. ASA NEWTON^, JR. (son of Asa-' and Judith), bom October 3, 1782;

died 1836; married Abby Fox of Colchester, Conn. Their children were:

60. i. William Henry', b. . ISl.o.

01. ii. Mary Sophia', b. . 1819.

G2. iii. Asa", b. , 1S2-.

44. DEACON ISRAEL NEWTON" (son of Asa= and Judith), born Eebruary

11, 1794; died June — , 1869; was a farmer in Colchester, Conn., and held the

office of Deacon in the Congregational Church there from the age of 24 until his

death. He married January 14, 1819, Harriet Turner of Colchester, born Febru-

ary 8, 1800; died July 22, 1893. Children were

:

63. i. Abby", b. Oct. 11, 1821 ; was living in 1911 in Binghamton. N. Y. ; m. George
Ames, who d. leaving a son and daughtei; living in Vineland, N. .1.

CI. ii. Asa', b. July 0, 1824 ; d. Aug. 14. 1892 : m. in 1853. Abby Prescott Dix. He
was a dentist, practicing in Hartford, Conn. His children were

:

6.\ 1. Emma^, h. , 185- : d. y.

66. 2. Ida', b. , 1857: m. .Tan. 9, 1896, Robie H. Whitman; reside in

Providence. R. I.

67. iii. Maria T.\ h. Aug. 9, 1827; d. Oct. 11, 1889: m. in Cukhester. Conn.. Mr.
Peddingsbam, who d. before 1911. They moved to Marietta, Ohio, and
have sons living.

68. tiv. Matthew Turner' (M.D. ), b. .Tune 4, 1829: m. Louisa A. Austin.

69. v. Lydia Louise', b. Nov. 28, 1831 ; d. Oct. 10. 1886.

70. vi. Lyman', b. Feb. 27, 18.36 ; d. Feb. — . 1908 : was a teacher ; m. : had a son

and daughter ; reside in Portland. Ore.

71. tvii. Israel', b. May 6. 1839; m. Georgiauua Reid : m. (2) JIary Dexter.

68. DR. MATTHEW TURNER' (son of Dea. Israel), born 1829; died July

24, 1909 ; married August 12, 1855, Louisa A. Austin, daughter of Samuel, and

had two children. She died December 26, 1882, and he married (2) July 6,

1893, Cordelia Pomeroy. Dr. Newton was educated in the jiublic schools and

Bacon Academy, Colchester; graduated in 1851 from Yale Medical School, and
began practice in Salem, Conn.; Representative in 1853, to Connecticut legis-

lature; Assistant Surgeon of 3rd Regiment, Connecticut Volunteers; 1861,

at the battle of Bull Run ; commissioned Surgeon of 10th Connecticut Regi-

ment, stationed at Beaufort, N. C. ; resigned February 17, 1864; Representative

1893, state legislature from Suffield, Conn., and was chairman of Committee on
Humane Institutions; president of Suffield Savings Bank; director of Suffield

Public Library; member of several societies and the Baptist Church. His chil-

dren were:

72. i. Charles Samuel", b. .Tan. 18, 1S5S; d. Sept. 2, 1898 : unm.
73. ii. Emma Louisr\ b. Sept. 20, 1865 : resides in Suffield, Conn. ; regent of the

Sufliold Clnipter of the Daughters of the American Revolution; has con-
li-ibuli'(l iiuuh of the above data of her family; uuni.

71. ISRAEL NEWTON" (brother of the preceding), born May 6, 1839; was
living in 1911; married (1) at Suffield, Conn., July 11, 1866, Georgianna F.

Reid, who had three children, and died September 20, 1890. lie married (2)

at Orange, Mass., October 19, 1S92, l^fary L. Dexter. 'l'li(\v have one child; are

llVMlfJ in Orange, ilas.s. His

M. i. Lou MAiin-;", b. .lane (i, 1875; m, :il Orange, Sept. :'.0. 1S97. William IL Roden.
r5. ii. Hattik Reid', b. .July 2S, 1S77: in. at Orange, Sept. 30, 1897, William R.

Draper,
rc. iii. <!K(ii!ia': Ki:i])". b. Scpl. 29. I.SSl.

7. iv. OiiACE May', b. .Tuly 7, 1893.
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22. DEACON JOHN NEWTON^ (son of John*. James^ Jr.), born April 8,

175S; died ilay 24, 1854; married February 3, 1785. Martha Whiting of Colches-

ter, Conn., who was born May 3, 1761, and died December 5, 1848. He was a sol-

dier of the Revolution, serving as private in Captain Smith's Company, Bradley's

Battalion, Wadsworth's Brigade; enlisted July 20, 1776; discharged January 14,

1777; sent to what is now Jersey City; were moved up the Hudson river to the

vicinity of Fort Lee; in November most of the regiment was sent across the

river to assist in the defense of Fort Washington, and he was captured with the

others when it fell. He received a pension from the United States. Soon after

his marriage he removed from Colchester, Conn., to Middlefield, Mass., where

he bought lands and settled. He joined the Baptist Church in Hinsdale and was
its Deacon for fifty years. He was a man of much reading, clear logical mind,

retentive memory, combined with firmness and decision of character. He is

called John Newton of Middlefield, Mass. I suppose his children were born

there. Children were:

78. i. Wiixiam", b. Jan. C, 17SC ; was living in 1S5C in Albany, a retired merchant,
with a competence. He d. January, 1ST2 ; m. (1) Frances Longyear ; m.
(2l Sarah Durant. He had four daughters.

79. ii. Amasa'. b. April S, 1788; d. in Ohio, Oct. 8, 1819.

80. tiii. Henry", b. Oct. 4, 1791 : m. Harriet Wallbridge.

81. iv. .lOHN", b. .Inly 11. 1793 : d. Feb. 7, 1794.

82. tv. John Milton", b. June 21, 179G ; m. (1) Eliza Taylor; m. (2) Eliza Carmen
Mcintosh.

83. vi. LuCT«, b. .Inly 23, 1798; d. Nov. 15, 1811.

84. tvii. Ambrose", b. .Tune 11. 1800; m. Sarah, "Sally" Meecham.
85. tviii. Asa W.», b. June 27, 1803 ; m. .

80. HENRY NEWTON" (son of Dea. John^ and Martha), born in 1791;

died February 2, 1854, at Middlefield, Mass. ; married at Mishawaka, Ind.,

October 20, 1816, HaiTiet Wallbridge, daughter of Henry and Mercy (Hopkins)

Wallbridge of Northfield, Mass., and Bennington, Vt. She was born at Burling-

ton, N. Y., February 2, 1800, and died at Superior, Wis., January 22, 1878. Their

eleven children were:

8G. i. William Henry', b. Sept. 20, 1817 ; was living in Toledo. Ohio, in 1840 ; m.
(It Francis Cecilia Ilolcomb; m. (2) Sarah O. Johnson; m. (3) Mrs.
Harriet Wood.

87. ii. Charles Whiting', b. Feb. 10. 1820 ; was living in 1907 in New York City

;

m. Jennie Frances Wilson. They have a daughter:

88. 1. Harriet", b. : m. Robert F. Shepard, of whom it is stated, "He has
a mania for family history." They were living at 1734 K St., N. W.,
Washington, D. C.

89. iii. Ann Eliza', b. July 2, 1824 ; was living in 1907 at "The Walton," Chicago,

111. ; m. Oliver Rugene Webster Lull. Their children were :

1. Leila W." Lull, b. ; was living in 1912, at Chicago, III.; unm.
2. Netcton' Lull. b. Dec. 27, 18-18, at Chicago. 111.: d. there March 13, 1912.

He compiled from the records of Connecticut and Rhode Island an excel-

lent collection in the early generations of Thomas Newton of Fairfield,

giving authority for each item. Every member of the family should

possess a copy, since I can give here merely the vital statistics. To him
and to his aunt, Mrs. Hayes, I am indebted for records of this family.

He m. at Chicago, 111., in 1872, Mary Louise Cotes, who sun'ives him.

Their residence was in "The Walton" apartments, No. 878 North Clark

St., Chicago. 111. Mr. Lull was a graduate from Racine College (Wis.) in

1869. He began his business career in the stationery business in 1879,

and became vice president of the Marshall-.Tackson Company in 1904,

continuing so until his death ; was a member of the Church of the

Ascension in Chicago, from which the funeral was held, with burial at

Graceland Cemetery.

90. iv. John Milton', b. Jan. 14, 1827 : m. Sarah B. Dolby.
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91. V. Harriet Amelia', b. Nov. 9. 1829 ; d. iinm.

92. vi. James', b. Jul.v 29, 1831 ; m. Matilda A. Breimeu.
93. vii. George", b. Aug. 14, 1833 ; was living in 1907 iu Alameda, Calif. ; m. Laura

Smith.
94. viii. Mart Elizabeth', b. Jan. 22, 1830; was living iu 1907 in Superior, Wis.;

m. Hiram Ha.ves.

95. ix. Frances', b. March 23, 1S3S : d. uum.
90. X. Martha', b. July 5, 1841 ; was living in 1907 in Duluth, Minn. ; m. Hamilton

Murray Peyton.
97. xi. Frederick Augustds', d. Oct. 0, 1S43 ; was living in 1907; his P. O. address,

care of Coombs & Co., Fort Wayne. Ind. ; m. Charlotte A. 'Woodrufif. [In
a letter written by his father in 1S49, this son. then years old, is called

Francis.]

82. JOHN inLTOiSr NEWTON'' (son of Joliu-', Jolin^), bom June 21, 1796;

died January, 1867; married (1) July 4, 1S26, 'Eliza Taylor, and had two chil-

dren; married (2) August 17, 1837, Eliza Cannen Mcintosh, and had two chil-

dren; married (3) January 5, 1848, Jane P. Allen, and had four children. A
"wealthy merchant, living in Albany," in 1856. Children

:

98. i. Martha Eliza", b. April 21, 1827 : m. A. P. Palmer.
99. ii. Horace B.', b. Feb. 28, 1829; m. (1) Mary A. Henrv ; m. (2) Sarah Booth.

100. iii. John Milton', Jr.. b. Nov. 19, 1838; m. Mary A. Clark. In February, 1907,

thev were living at No. 219 Madison Ave., Albanv. N. Y.
101. iv. WiLLiAit McIXTosir. b. Jlay 10, 1841 ; d. July 13, 1859.

102. v. Fhedehick Allen', b. Oct. 17, 1848; d. March 15. 1858.

103. vi. Walter McIntosh'. b. May 25, 1851 : m. Anna M. Parsons.

104. vii. Henry Allen', b. .Tune 24, 18.53 : m. Sophia Beckwith.
105. viii. Caroline', b. Nov. 22, 1854; m. William Easton.

84. AMBROSE NEWTON" (son of Dea. Jolm^^ and Martha), born June 11,

1800; died February 28, 1878; m. (1) May 23, 1822, Sarah Meecham. born

August 13, 1799, died January 10, 1866. He m. (2) November 28, 18G7, Lucy
Smith, who died at Middlefield, August 30, 1903. Mr. Newton lived on the

farm of his fatlier in Middlefield. Mass. At one time he represented his town
in the State Legislature. Llis children were:

lOi;: i. Francis', b. April 20. 1824; d. at Prairie du Chien, Wis., March 28. 1803:
m. Edward W. Peltou and had a daughter that d. ,v.

107. ii. John A.', b. Pec. 7, 18:30. at Middlefield. Mass.; d. at his home iu Prairie du
Chien, WMs., Dec. 24, ISSl : m. (1), at East Georgia. Vt., December. 18.58.

Mary Elizabeth Parker, wlio had four .sons, and d, Dec. 23, 1871. He m.

(2) at Prairie du Chien, Sept. 20, 1870, Florence Savage, and had one

son. In 1850 Jlr. Newton engaged in the milling business with his uncles

at Albany, N. Y., until 1857, when he moved to Wiscon.sin and engaged in

the milling and merchandising business at Prairie du Chien, where he

settled. His children were :

108. 1. WiUhiiii'. b. Sept, 5, 1859: m. at Sioux City, Iowa, Jan, 1, 1898, Mary
Elizabeth Brooks. They reside at Omaha, Nob. Mr. Newton is in

pos.se.ssion of the Family Bible of his great-grandfather. Deacon John
Newton"^ of Middlefield, JIass. Children:

109. 1. AVilliam", b. Oct. 4, 1898.

no. 2. Mary Elizabeth", b. April 2, 1900.

111. 2. Elmrr Anoidh". b. , 180- ; d. soon.

112. :',. John .1.". b. , 180-; d. soon.

li:!. 4. ./«»ic.v I'arK-n". b. Sept. 20, 1807; m. Ajiril 19, 1902. at Bloomfield. Neb..

r.crtha S. Olsen. They reside in Sioux City, Iowa.

111. .". ./(-/(» Amhnm'. b. Dec. :!0, 1878; m. at Flint. Mich.. April 20. 1907,

.\bigail B. Baker. They reside at Sioux City, Iowa. Children:

1. Florence Jane", b. March 29, 1908.

2. Elizabeth Virginia", b. Nov. 4, 1909.

3. Robert P.aker», b. Dec. 19, 1910.
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85. DR. ASA W. NEWTON" (son of Dea. John^ and Martha), born June 27,

1803; "married and at one time lived in Kentucky," is the statement. In a

letter written by him to his brother Ambrose, and dated "Flat Rock, July 5,

1842," he signs himself, "A. W. Newton, M.D.," mentions "My family . . .

in the enjoyment of health and we are once more blessed with a fine daughter,

who is upwards of 5 months old. My business is still flourishing and my suc-

cess in life has been far beyond my expectations. I am comfortably situated

in one of the most fertile and healthful climates upon the face of tlie globe."

From other references it would seem this home was in Kentucky, directly south

from Cincinnati, near the Tennessee line. The child above mentioned would be

at least a second daughter and born about February, 1842. We regret that we
have not more facts regarding this earnest Christian physician. The names only

of his children can here be given:

114a. i. WnxiAM R.', b. .

115. ii. Margaret Eliza", b. ; prob. m. a Mr. Wilson.
IIG. iii. Ada", b. ; prob. m. a Mr. Austin.
117. iv. Mart Amanda", b. ; prob. d. unm.

23. JAMES NEWTON= (2d son of JohnS James^ Jr.), born October 4,

1759 (or 1760) ; died in the town of Hartwick, Otsego County, N. Y., in his

84th year. He married in Connecticut, Elizabeth Lee. They lived at least six-

teen years after marriage in Colchester, Conn., where their first five children

were born, and in 1804 he was in Peru, Mass., with his family, where four more
children were born and where all of them are recorded. The last two are credited

to "James Newton and wife." [There is also in Peru the record of the death of

"Mary Newton widow of James," died in Peru, January 5, 1817. It seems to

me it should have been recorded widow of John, and that this is the death of

Mary (Holbrook) Newton, the mother of the James Newton^, whom we are

considering. The statement concerning her is that "she died in 1818."] Mr.
James Newton= was for many years a member of the Presbyterian Church.
He is probably the James Newton in New London County, Conn., enumerated
in the U. S. Census, 1790, 1-2-1. Children:

118. i. Daxiel", b. .Tune 10, 1789 : d. before 1850.
119. ii. Mary", b. Sept. 29, 1702 [perhaps the one who m. in Peru. Mass., March 15,

1810, Henry Emmons].
120. iii. .Tonx''. b. Oct. 17, 1794: was living in 1856.
121. iv. Meuitabel". b. Sept. 28, 1797.
122. V. William", b. April 27. 1800 : d. before 1856.
123. vi. Thomas", b. .Tune 13. 1804 ; was living in 1856.
124. vii. Lydia«. b. Aug. 12, 1800.

125. viii. James Lee", b. Jlarch 8, 1810 ; was living in 1856. See Newtons not traced,
James L., perhaps.

120. ix. Lucy", b. June 11, 1813.

25. AEEL NEWTON" (son of John* and Mary), born June 9, 1763, at Col-

chester, Coim. ; died July 15, 1838, "on the Sabbath day," at Otsego, N. Y.
Burial there, in Metcalf Hill Cemetery, the public burying gTound which was
on the farm then owned by the family. He married about 1789, "at the age of
24," Alsa Loomis (also written Elsie), daughter of John and Rachel (Harris)
Loomis of Salem, Conn. She was born January 19, 1769, and died August 22,

1850 (also given "Sept., 1850"), "at Cooperstown, N. Y.," or Otsego, N. Y.
Burial beside her husband. The First LTnited States Census, 1790, shows Abel
Newton and his wife and one son in New London County, Conn. In 1794 he
removed with his family from Colchester, Conn., to Warren, Herkimer County,
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N. Y. "The families of Mr. Israel Loomis, Walter Warren and Bond Bigelow

removed at the same time with him," writes his son, making the journey of

about two hundred miles with teams of oxen and carts, in eighteen days. They
bought lands and made homes from the forests. Mr. Newton and his wife united

with the Baptist Church at Warren. In March, 18.37, with the family of their

son Amasa, they removed from Warren to tlie town and county of Otsego, N. Y.,

where they died. His children, with the exception of the oldest, were born at

Warren, N. Y. Children were

:

V27. ti. Amasa", b. Dec. 14, ITSO ; m. (1) Elizabeth Dougla.s ; m. (2) Mrs. Mary
Hutchins.

128. ii. Alsa" (also given Elsie l. b. Mardi 5, 1792 : il. Aug. 10, 1840, aged 54; iinm.

12!). iii. Lyuia". b. Aug. 2, 1704; d. Aug. 4, 1795.

130. iv. Elia,s", b. Dec. 7, 179G; d. at North East, Pa., May 12, 18.50, aged 53; m.
in 1820, Laura Gay, dau. of Rodolphus and Anna (Loomis) Gay of North
East, Pa. She was b. in 1800, and cf. in 1875. Mr. Newton moved .soon

after marriage to Volney, Oswego County, N. Y., where he bought a fai-m

and resided ten or twelve years. Then he sold out and removed to the

town of North East. Pa., which was a more desirable section, where he
became a successful farmer. He left a large family of children, some of

whom went West, and some were living on the paternal estate in 185G. The
oldest daughter married and died a year or two after, at the age of 22
years. I only know the names of the four following children :

131. 1. Warren-, b. , 1828 ; d. , 18C4.

1.32. 2. Julia-, b. , 1S.30 : m. Cole.

1.33. 3. Johir, b. . 18:52 ; m. in North East. Pa.

134. 4. Eveline-, b. . 1834 : m. and went West.
135. V. Israel", b. May 2. 1801 ; d. Sept. 21, 1813 ; "aged 12 y. 4 m."
130. vi. LYMAN^ b. Sept. 8, 1807 : d. Oct. — , 18.54, at Sycamore, 111. He m. in 1826,

Catherine Emei-son, dau. of Jacob Emerson of German Flats, Herkimer
County. N. Y., and lived several years after the marriage with his father,

during which time he and his wife united with the P>aptist Church there.

Later he removed to German Flats for a few years, then bought a place

in Albioni. Orleans County, N. Y., which proved to be an unhealthy,

undesirable place, which he sold, and bought another in Elbe. Genesee
County, N. Y., where he enlarged his farm and prospered. About 1844 he

sold this farm at a high price and bought in the town of Newstead, Erie

County, N. Y., whei-e he remained eight years, then once more sold out

and removed with his family to Illinois, where he died leaving an estate

something above $10,000. and three sous and five daugliters. I regret not

to be able to record these children.

127. AMASA NEWTON'^ (eldest son of Abel-"' and Alsa), born December 14,

1789, at Colchester, Conn. ; died at Afton, Rock County, Wis., August 29, 1860.

lie married April 27, 1817, Elizabeth Douglas of Warren, N. Y., who bore him

ten children and died at Otsego, N. Y., April 28, 1853, aged GO years. Consump-

tion. He married (2) Mrs. Mary Hutchins of Cooperstown, N. Y., widow of

Rev. Stephen Hutchins of the Baptist Church.

Mr. Newton was a man with a love of reading—a thirst for knowledge. The

necessity to toil could not prevent him, and being possessed of good memory
and persistence, he obtained a knowledge of good literature only possessed by

lovers of it. He united with the Baptist Church, as did his four oldest chil-

dren. Four of his sous and three of bis daughters have been school teachers.

After his marriage he cdnliuucil to reside on his farm in Warren, N. Y., where

all of liis children wim'c born. In 1S37 he sold this farm and bought 150 acres

at iMctcalf Hill. Otsego, N. Y., Id which the family (consisting of himself,

wife, ten children, his fatlicr, niuthcr and sister) removed. Here several of the

family died, and the venture was not a success. In 1852 he sold this farm, and

later bought one in Burlington, N. Y., to which the family removed in 1853.

In 1S50 his two youngest sons were witli bim on this farm. In that year he
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wrote a "Biographical Notice of Deacon Joliu Newton of Middlefield, Mass.,"

etc., his ancestry and descendants, for the benetit of his children. From it much
of this sketch is taken. The Loomis Genealogy states that he died the next

year at Afton, Wis., and that he lived there—error possibly. His children were:

137. i. CnAKLES', b. Feb. IG, 1818; was a soldier of the Civil War and d. a prisoner

at Andersonville, Ga.. Sept. —, 1863. He m. Feb. — , 1818, Laura Antis-
dell. daugliter of Dea. Lyman Antisdell of Springfield, N. Y. They
removed to Wisconsin. Their three children were born at Afton, Wis.
The youngest, a son, died aged one year ; the daughters were

:

137a. 1. Adelaide ElKabeth", b. April — , 1849; m. George Glenn, and lived in

Woodland, Calif.

138. 2. Alice^. b. Sept. — , 1854.

130. ii. Mart', b. March 7, 1820; d. at .Tanesville, Wis., March 7, 1859; m. .losiah

F. Antisdell (brother of Laura, above) ; lived in Cooperstown, N. T., and
removed to .Tanesville, Rock County, Wis., where their three children were
born, namely: 1, OVnc^ (m. Sayles) ; 2, Ella^ ; 3, HalleW Antisdell.

140. iii. Louisa', b. March 2(!, 1S22 ; d. July 1.5, 1838; consumption. She and her
grandfather d. the same day ; funeral and burial the same day and place,
at Jletcalf Hill Cemetery, Otsego. N. Y.

141. iv. Oli\-e', b. April 19, 1824 ; d. at Afton, Wis., Nov. 9. 18G3 ; m. Rufus Wash-
burn, a farmer of Afton, Wis., where they were living, and their children
were born, namely

:

1. Eli^aheth Liieinda^ Washlurn, b. Jan. 27, 1857; m. Charles Wait.
2. Manj Ella Frances" CMinnie") Wasliliirn. b. Aug. 19, 1860; m. Clarence

Edy.
3. Amasa WJiitf^ Washhiirn. b. Oct. — . 1862.

4. Olivet Washburn.
5. Florence" ^Yashhur».
6. Ernest" Washburn.

142. v. Albert Ru.ssell' (Rev.), b. April 20, 1826; graduate of Madison (Wis.)
University. 1856; became a Baptist clergyman; held piistorates at Grant
Park and Kankakee, 111. ; m. Oct. 9, 18.50, Elvira E. Washburn. Children,
b. at Grant Park, 111., were

:

143. 1. Ida Elizabeth", b. Dec. 1. 1857.

144. 2. Charles Amasa". b. May 17, 18.59.

145. 3. Sarah Frances", b. July 30, 1861.

146. 4. William Albert", h. Feb. 6, 1868.

147. vi. Sarah A.', b. April 26, 1828 : d. Nov. — . 1873 ; unra. ; res. Alton, Wis.
148. vii. DwiGHT Elias', b. June 3, 1830 ; d. at Grand Rapids, Mich.. April 18, 1898

;

burial at Howard City, Mich. ; m. at Beloit. Wis., Sept. 28. 1804, Amanda
M. Clark, who was b. at Clintonville, 111., Jan. 3, 1845: living in 1911 in

Grand Rapids, Mich. In 1855 Mr. Newton joined his brother and sisters

in Rock County, Wis. In his young manhood he was a school teacher.

Later he went to Beloit, Wis., and engaged in mercantile business, and
still later was a traveling salesman. Flis children, b. at Beloit. were

:

149. 1. Cornelia EUzabetU" ("Nellie"), b. July IS, 1865; living in 1911 with her
mother.

150. 2. Charles Dwight^. b. March 1, 1868.

151. 3. Hurbert Edicard". b. July 11. 1872; living in 1911 in Portland, Ore.

152. 4. Robert RusselV. b. April 11, 1876; living in 1911 in Portland, Ore.

153. 5. Olire". b. June 3, 1881 : d. July 10, 1881.

1.54. viii. Cyrus W.'. b. June 8, 18.32: d. March 26, 1860; unm.
1.55. ix. Frais-cis', b. Aug. 28, 1&33 : d. May 3, 1842 ; erysipelas.

156. X. Ransom H.'. b. March 14. 1836: d. March — , 1890; m. Dec. 1. 1859, Louise

E. Pettet of Woodland, Calif. Children were

:

157. 1. Cvrtis .!.», b. Sept. 20, 1860.

158. , 2. Ella Frances", b. Aug. 23, 1862 ; d. June 19. 1864.

1.59. 3. Frank Louise", b. Dec. 8, 1864.

160. 4. NorraP. b. .

160a. 5. Marij". b. .

161. 6. Fred", b. .

161a. 7. Coral', b. .

10. MAJOR ISRAEL NEWTON' (son of James= and Mary), born March

5, 1C94; died at Cape Breton, May 24, 1745; married Hannah Butler of Hart-
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ford, Conn. She was born about 1692, and died May 28, 1780, in her 88th year.

The house in which they lived in Colchester was still standing in 1911 and was

occupied by a Jewish family. A picture of it shows a large two-story building

with kitchen ell and attic, in old Colonial style.

Major Newton was a prominent man in his day and generation. He held

many offices of trust and honor in the town of Colchester, Conn., and in the

Colony: Deputy to the General Assembly for many terms. Justice of the Peace,

Captain of the train-band, appointed Major of the forces sent to Cape Breton,

March 14, 1745. "This Assembly grants to Israel Newton, Esq., Major of the

regiment to be raised for the expedition to Cape Breton, the sum of sixty pounds,

old tenour bills, or equivalent in other bills, to provide his tent, bedding, table

and other necessaries." "The 24th of April was kept through New England as a

public fast, for the success of the enterprise. On the 19tli of June the mourn-

ful tidings arrived that our forces had been defeated in an attack on the Island

Battery, with a loss of 170 men. Major Newton of Colchester was among those

who had fallen victims to disease." The will of Major Israel Newton, "being

about to go against his Majesty's Enemies at Cape Breton," was dated April

1, 1745, and proved August 2, 1745. His children as mentioned in will were:

1(11!. i. AxSTis', b. .Tan. 1. ITKj ; m. Jan. 0. 1737. John Johnson. Jr.

1U3. ii. JIaky\ b. JIarch 1, 171!l: (1. July 2. 1794; m. April 2, 173S, John Kellogg'

(.son of Lieut. Nathaniel*), b. about 1717: d. Jan. 22, 17(52. Both died in

Colchester, Conn., where they lived. Their children born there were

:

1, Juditlr: 1739; 2. McrcuK 1741: 3. Juh„r\ 1743; 4. Israel'. 1746; 5,

Marif, 1749; C, Huiitialr', 1751; 7, Elisha' Kellogg. 1755. See Kellogg

Genealogy for further notice.

I(i4. iii. Hannah*, b. June 28, 1721; d. Feb. 1'.), 17<i4. at Lyme. Conn.; m. Stephen

Be<-kwith, b. at Lyme, Aug. 10. 1709 ; d. at Hartford, Conn., 1788. Their

children were: 1, Cyrus G.'' liccliuith. b. 1743; 2, Jcruslia' Beckwith, b.

174i;.

KTi. iv. Abkiail*. b. Oct. 17, 1723; m. Pierpout Bacon, founder of Bacon Academy,
Colchester, Conn.

Kit), tv. Isr.\el'. Jr., b. [prob. oldest child] ; m. Jerusha Wells.

1(;7. vi. Miriam', b. about 1730; d. num., Jan. 12, 1751, in her 22d year. In the

settlement of her estate her brother Asahel was a minor and had guardians,

.Tames and Israel Newton.

108. tvii. Asaiiel*, bapt. Oct. 15, 1732; m. [prob. Beebe].

166. ISRAEL NEWTON^ JR. (son of Maj. IsraeF), born ,

probably the oldest child, as he was the oldest son of Major Israel Newton and

his wife Hannah (Butler) Newton of Colchester, Conn., is mentioned in bis

father's will, who bequeaths to him lands, cattle and "my silver hilted sword

and to Asahel my other sword." He married April 18, 1754, Jerusha Wells,

daughter of Lieut. Noah Wells (who was an Ensign with Maj. Israel Newton

at Cape Breton, and who died in 1753). She had ten children, and died April

14, 1816. Israel Newton, Jr.. died June 19, 1808. He is probably one of the

name mentioned in the United States Census, 1790. His will, dated June 4,

1808, gives to his wife what is later to go to the daughters Jerusha and Lucy,

and mentions the other children to say they have already had their portions, and

makes son Noah sole executor. Ho calls himself "of Colchester." •

Mr. Edward S. Newton of Milwaukee, Wis., states: "My great-grandfather's

name was Israel Newton. The only record I have of this is a bill of sale of

two negi'o slaves to 'Israel Newton of Colchester his heirs,' etc., etc., for £150

(.$750), dated at Hartford, Conn.. Nov. 24. 1704. I think T have heard my father

speak of him as grandfather.' " [Perhaps these were the two slaves of Asa New-

ton mentioned in the United States Census. 1790.] This is one of the men,

"Israel Newton, Jr.," mentioned in the First United States Census, 1790, or

the "Jr." may have been his son Israel, who <li<>cl ]irior to 1808, but had a family.
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All of the men of this name in that census were undoubtedly of this branch of

Newtons. The order of birth of his children as here given is not correct, but
appears to be nearest so, supposing them not to have man-ied under twenty years,

and mindful of their order in the father's will. Children:

169. i. IsRAEL^ bapt. June 6, 1756; d. before June 4. ISOS ; m. and had children.
170. ii. JERUS^A^ bapt. April 9, 1758.
171. iii. MiKiAM=, b. , 17— ; m. JNIay 18, 1780, Townsend.
172. iv. Caroline', b. , 17— : m. Jlay 26, 1779, John Coverley.
173. V. Sarah', b. , 17— ; mentioned in her father's will.

174. vi. AuEELiA' (also Orril or Aurel), bapt. Sept. 17, 1765; m. Oct. 9, 1788, Amos
Jones.

175. vii. Abigail^, b. . 17— : m. 1789 or 1790, Daniel Jones.
176. viii. Lucy', bapt. July 29. 1770.
177. ix. Constant', b. , 17— ; m. May 10, 1791, Samuel Bridges.
178. X. Noah', b. July 2, 1778; d. at Rome, Ashtabula County, Ohio, between 1853

and 1859. He received his portion of his father's estate during the lifetime
of his parents and was made sole executor of his father's will in 1808, the
witnesses of that will being Elias Worthington, Asa Newton and Samuel
Reade. He m. in Connecticut, Oct. 21, 1802, Olive Cheney. I suppose
she is the Olive mentioned in the Cheney Genealogy, daughter of Silas
and Sarah (Ely) Cheney* of East Hartford, Conn., "born March 16, 1774,
married Newton." From some old notes, dated 1808 and 1809,
made payable to Noah Newton at New London and Colchester. Conn., in

possession of this family, and the latest dated 1828, it would appear that
he still lived in Colchester at the latter date. He moved to Ashtabula
County. Ohio, about 18.30, and died there. His children, b. in Colchester,
Conn., were

:

179. 1. Alfred C." (Rcr.). b. Nov. 11. 1803: d. at Norwalk, Ohio. Dec. 31, 1878.
He was a graduate from Yale University. Soon after graduation he
moved to Norwalk, Ohio, where he lived the rest of his life, a clergyman
[I suppose Congregational Church]. He m.. "probably at New Preston,"
Conn., Aug. 14, 1837, Dolly Whittlesey of New Preston, Conn., d. at

Norwalk, Ohio, about 1888. Of their five children, the fii-st died an
infant ; the others were :

180. 1. Henry JI.', b. , 183-; d. at Milwaukee, Wis., Feb. 9, 1002.

181. 2. Alfred W.', b. , 183- ; d. at Saginaw, Mich., Nov. 5, 1902. He
m. and his widow was living in 1907. Their three children are

:

182. 1. Alfred S.', b. , 18— ; was living in 1907 in Milwaukee, Wis.;
engaged with the "Newton Engraving Company," P. O. Box 1098.

183. 2. Edith W.^ b. , 18— ; was living in 1907 in Saginaw, Mich.
184. 3. Fred W.», b. , 18— ; was living in 1907 in Saginaw, Mich.
185. 3. Edward S.', b. , 18— ; was living in 1907 in Milwaukee, Wis.;

rate clerk and mechanical engraver ; business address, 1317 Chestnut
St. ; residence, 194 Farwell Ave.

186. 4. Martha', b. , IS— : d. before 1907.

187. 2. 8ophia\ b. April 1, 1805 ; d. without children.

188. 3. Noah", b. Sept. 21. 1808: moved to Norwalk, Ohio, where he was a lawyer
in practice. He was a soldier in the Mexican War—a captain. He
remained in the army after that war and was stationed in Oregon and
in Texas. He d. in 1853, without children, at Fort Elwell.

168. ASAHEL NEWTON* (Maj. IsraeP), baptized October 15, 1732, was the

youngest son of his father, and a minor, when his sister's estate was settled in

April, 1751. He probably died about 1800. He married April 6, 1761,

i— ; the record shows the date but not the name of the bride. His grand-

daughter Orrill affirms that she was a Beebe, Sarah or Jervisha Beebe, daughter

of Samuel Beebe, a descendant of Thomas Beebe of New London, an early settler

of Colchester, Conn. He resided in Colchester, where the births of the following

children are recorded. He was a sailor some part of his life, as were most
of his sons. Children

:

• Silas Cheney, b. 1734 ; d. 1797. Sarah Ely, b. 1746 ; d. 1817, dau. of Capt. Richard
Ely of Lyme, Conn. Both adm. to church at East Hartford, 1768.
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ISO. i. HAN^AII^ b. Jan. 17, 17G2.

190. ii. AsA^EL^ Jr., b. Oct. 7, 1763 : went to Vermont, liverl and died there.

191. iii. Betuiaii", b. Aug. 17, 17(5.5 ; m. Daniel Bryant, and moved to western New
York ; had sons Dudley" and Damon".

192. iv. Isaac', b. Sept. 17, 1767 [see Isaac Newton, not traced, per.].

193. V. Ira-, b. Aug. 22, 1709.

194. tvi. Eber", b. Oct. 1, 1771; m. (1) Ann Morgan: m. (2) Elizabeth (Myers)
Campbell.

195. vii. Alvin', b. , 177- : moved to Western New York, and later to Ken-
tucky, where he married.

100. viii. ORRILL^ b. , 177- ; unm.
197. i-x. Lact'', also Lester, b. . 177-; was dragged to death by a yoke of oxen.

198. tx. DUDLEY^ b. April 10, 17S0 ; m. (li Sally Whitelaw ; m. (2) Hannah Deitz.

194. EBER NEWTON-' (son of AsaheP, Mnj. IsraoP). b. October 1, 1771;

d. at Allen, N. Y., May 28, 1850; burial there in Basswood liill Cemetery;

m. (1) Ann Morgan, b. May 1, 1777; d. February 23, 1808. He m. (2) Septem-

ber 18, 1811, in Herkimer County, N. Y., Elizabeth (Myers) Cami^bell, a widow
with two children. In his younger days Mr. Newton \vas a sailor, and for some

of the time cajitain of the vessel in which he sailed. His wife called him "Cap-

tain." Leaving Colchester, Conn., he lived for a time in Palmyra, N. Y. In

1820 he moved to Allen, Allegany County, N. Y., and bought a farm, where

he died. He and his brother Dudley resembled eaeli other and were greatly

attached to each other. His children were:

109. ti. Dudley", b. April 29, 1700; m. Deborah Terry.
200. tii. Buckley", b. Juno 3. 1801; m. Matilda Durfee.

201. iii. Nancy", b. Feb. 17, 1803; m. Nathan Wood and had several children.

202. Tiv. Butler", b. i\Iarch 12, 1805: m. Sally Terry.

203. IV. Eber Myer", b. Aug. 24, 1813; m. Elenor Borgordier.

204. vi. Elizabeth", b. Feb. 10, 1815 ; m. William Con,saulus. They had : Ki~a6cf7i',

•Jane', Joseph'', Elsie', Priscilla', John'', and /rf«" Coiisaulus.

205. vii. Dorothy Jane", "Dolly," b. March 24, 1810 : d. at Geneseo. N. Y., April

—, 1855 ; m. April, 18.34, Lorenzo D. Barnes of Connecticut. They had
Cordelia A'.. Xaiiei/ J.~. Sheldon', Eosauna A.'', Rosetia E.'. and 'Napoleon

B.' Barnes.
200. tviii. Daniel", b. Jlarch 7, 1818; m. Polly Ann Brundage.
207. tix. John", b. — , 1822; m. Kachel Chase.

199. DUDLEY NEWTON" (son of Eber"' and Ann), born April 29, 1799,

"in Conn.," "the day his tmcle Dudley married his first wife" ; died March —

,

1881, at Cannon, Kent County, Mich., burial there in the Bostwick Lake Ceme-

tery, beside his wife. He married, January 2, 1822, Deborah Terry, "who was

born in Mass.," and died in Michigan, August 18, 1848. ]\rr. Newton resided

for a time after marriage in Connecticut and moved to York, Livingston County,

N. Y. It is also stated that he lived in Mt. Morris, N. Y. Farmer. His chil-

dren were:

208. i. I'Eii.MKLTA'. b. Oct. 22, 1822; m. April 11. 1843, Lovel Moore. Children:

1, EUrn''. 1810; 2, Charles l)n-if,hl\ 1848; 3, Tir:ah\ 1850; 4, Pres'bury^

Moore, 18.57.

2119. ii. Epitha', b. Jan. 10. 1S2I; m. (1) 1842, Al.lricli; m. (2) Samuel
Tower. Her cliildrcii wore: Ellen Henrictla" .Mdrich, m. 1800, Levi L.

Nichols of Coha.sset. Mass.: Rai/ J.^ Tower, d. 1803.

210. iii. Nathaniel Butusr', b. , 182- : d. y.

211. iv. JtiLiA Ann', b. June 15, 1827; m. March 24, 1850, James Wood, and had a

son. Charles Milton"^ Wood, who d. y.

212. v. Helen Jani;', b. Doc. 10. 1S29; m. (1) 1847, Tbilo B. Beach; m. (2)

William (^heediam. Her children were: Franklin B.' and Amelia E.'

Bcaeh ; (leorfie" and Jennie'' Chcetham.



213.
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234. i. LuciNDA', b. , 1824; m. aged 20, E. R. Calhoun, who was son of a
Revolutionary soldier. She d. at Saginaw, Mich., in 1888. Their children
were: 1, Will B? and Ada E.^ Calhoun.

235. ii. James", b. , 182- ; was living in 1899, in Idaho ; unm.
236. iii. JIaey", b. , 182-.

237. iv. Geohge'. b. , 18— ; was living in 1899 in Idaho; unm.
238. V. Alvin". b. , IS— ; farmer in Butler, N. Y. ; m. Eliza Green.
239. vi. JosErn", b. , 18— ; d. in 1807 ; a soldier in the Civil War ; m. Alida

Jones.

240. vii. Elvira', b. . 18—; d. in 1898; m. Gideon Smith.

241. viii. OcEXA', b. . IS— ; m. John Burrud, an officer in the Civil War. They
had four children.

202. BUTLER XEWTON'^ (3d son of Eber^ and Ann), born March 12,

1805; died Xovember IT, 1861; m. Sarah, "Sally," Terry, who was
bom November 19, 1800, and died in June, 1S69. She had eight children.

Mr. Newton lived in Palmyra, N. Y., where he was engaged in grocery and
hotel business, where both died and are buried. G. S. inscribed "Butler Newton
was an honest man," Children

:

242. i. Adela Emma', b. Jan. 13, 1S20 ; d. Feb. — , 1S71 ; m. David Sanford and
had four daughters and three sons.

243. ii. Akm Eliza', b. Nov. — , 1832 ; d. Nov. — , 1841.

iii. Two infant sous. d. .

244. iv. LrcY Jane', b. Feb. 13, 1S3G ; d. Feb. — , 1875.

245. V. Louisa Elizabeth", b. Feb. 1('>, 1839; m. Feb. — , 1S74, Lieut. Col. Joseph
W. Corning, and had three sons and one daughter.

246. vi. GEORtiE S.". b. April — . 1,842 ; d. Sept. — , 1843.

247. vii. Georgiaxa", b. Feb. 17. 1845 ; m. John N. Drake, of Drake's Magazine.
They had three sons and three daughters.

203. EBER MTERS NEWTON" (fourth son of Eber^, by wife Elizabeth),

bom August 24, 1813; died at Independence, Iowa, June 1, 1888. He married,

April 10, 1834, Elenor Borgordier, who was bom September 13, 1816, and died

at Table Rock, Neb., January 17, 1897. They lived their early married life at

Palma and Allen, N. Y., removing to Warren, 111., and thence to Independence,

Buchanan County, Iowa, where he died. Carpenter. His children were:

248. i. Wallace", b. Nov. 1. 1835, at ralma. N. Y. ; in 1909 was living in the

Soldiers Home at JIarshalltown, Iowa. He was a soldier of the Civil

War, serving for three years in the 1.5th Illinois Infantry. lie- ra. (1)

October, 1864, Ellen Carter, who d. the next spring (1865) . He m. two
more times.

249. ii. Butler', b. June 5. 1S3S. at Allen. X. Y. ; d. unm. at Nashville, Tenn.. Nov.
G, 1863, a soldier in the Civil War, serving in Company K, 96th Illinois

regiment.

250. iii. Ebeu', b. Oct. 6, 1841. at Allen. N. Y. : m. at Jlonticello. Wis., Feb. 22, 1867.

Mary Jane Sprague, dau. of William .Tackson Sprague.* and his wife

L.vdia Ann (Hulburt) Sprague of Portland, Cliautauqua County, N. Y.,

where she was b. May 20, 1846. They were living in 1009 at Athelstane.

Wis., where they had been settled for some time. His occupation and place

of residence wa.s varied : in Hampton, Iowa, butcher shop and restaurant

;

otherwhere, renovating feathers and shaving hoops ; farming some, in

• William Jackson Sprague came from Vermont to Gratiot, Lafayette County, Wis.,

whore he sottlod. He was li. In Vermont, July 30, 1S12. and d. at Gratiot, Jan. 1'6. 1S55.

He m. Mauy .\xx IIci.iukt. who was b. Jan. 8. IS-JO. and who d. June 2, 1866. She was
thrown from n wagon In a runaway and killed. Children: William Edwin-, b. May 27, 1844;
m. 1868, at Cherry Creek, N. Y., Mrs. Theressa (IluUnirt) Dickinson. They were living, 1908,

In Missouri; Main Jane, b. May 20. 1816. at Portland, N. Y; m. Eber Newton; David
Sfylvestcr, b. Oct. 12, 1848; m. In 1872. Jennie West of Gratiot. Wis., and they were living

In 1908 In Missouri ; Anna, b. April 23, 1853 ; d. In Portland, N. Y., Sept. 18, 1875 ; m. in

1872, Albert Colgreve.
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Marinette County, Wis. ; agent many years in real estate business for the

Wisconsin Land and Colonization Co.—timber and farm lands. He was
a soldier in the Civil War, serving in Company B—Capt. Vandervert's
company of Warren, III.—45th Illinois Infantry. Children:

1. '. dau., b. and d. Dec. 30, 1867, in Sauk Co., Wis.
251. 2. Liiella Jamf, b. June 16, 1869 ; d. Feb. 2, 1870, in Gratiot, Wis.
252. 3. Charles Ehc,^, b. Feb. 8, 1871; d. Sept. 2, 1871, in Hampton, Iowa.
253. 4. Addic Maif, b. Jan. 31, 1872, in Hampton, Iowa ; d. April 14, 1879, near

Marysville, Mo.
254. 5. Frederick Atlicrti', b. Sept. 24, 1880, near Marysville, Mo. ; m. at Wau-

saukee. Wis., Dec. 22, 1904, Martha Burnette. They reside in Athelstane,

Wis. Farmer. Children are

:

255. 1. lona" (twin), b. Nov. 9, 1905.

256. 2. lola' (twin), b. Nov. 9, 1905.

257. 3. Roland", b. Dec. 22, 1900.

258. iv. Helen', b. April 23, 1814; d. Dec. 4, 1880; m. Nov. 8, 1863, Thomas
Armagast.

259. v. Am-in', b. Feb. 2, 1847 ; m. Lydia Tucker.
260. vi. EuzABETH', b. Sept. 11, 1849 ; m. Norman Thomsen of Apple River, 111.

;

has sons Fred' and Don'.
261. vii. OcEXA', b. May 1, 1853 ; d. Nov. 25, 1857.

262. viii. CoRDELIA^ b. Dec. 12, 1856 ; d. Feb. 27, 1858.

263. ix. Alzina', b. April 3, 18.59 ; m. Oct. 5, 1880, Frank Bailey ; living in 1909.

264. X. JuUA', b. April 23, 1862 ; m. April 16, 1885, George Memsinger ; they were
living at Table Rock, Neb., in 1909.

206. DANIEL NEWTON" (fifth son of Eber^ by, wife Elizabeth), born

March 7, 1818, at Palmyra, Wayne County, N. Y. ; died July 26, 1896, at Gene-

sec, N. T. ; burial there. He married, September 4, 1844, Polly Ann Brundage,

born August 12, 1826. He was educated in the public schools, and being a

person of more than ordinary abilities he continued to gain knowledge until he

became prominent among his townsmen for good judgment and counsel. In
1853 he moved with his family to Birdsall, N. Y., purchasing a large tract of

land, where he resided sixteen years; held the office of Justice of the Peace
during that time, and was often chosen to sit as an Associate Justice. In 1879
the family removed to Friendship, N. Y., and later to Geneseo, N. Y., where
both he and his wife died, surrounded by plenty. Their children were:

265. i. Dallas B.', b. June 10, 1845 ; was a successful farmer for a number of
years ; failing health made it nece.ssary for him to retire from active life,

and he was living 1911 in Bath, N. Y. He married Jan. 1, 1868, Roxie
G. Bailey of North LTrbana, N. Y. No children.

266. ii. Frances Almeda', b. Feb. 13, 1847 ; educated at Angelica and Friendship,
N. T., academies ; m. 1866, George Simons, by whom she had two children :

Mary Jane?, 1868, and Frances' Simons, 1870. She m. (2) 1895, Henry S.

Hastings, and had four more children: Almeda^, 1896; Frances Almeda',
1898 ; Jan(?, 1899 : Henry S.' Hastings, 1903.

267. tiii. Joseph A.', b. Dec. 16, 1848 ; m. Jennie Clark.
268. tiv. George L.', b. Dec. 3, 1850 ; m. Sarah Rice.
269. V. Daniel Byron', b. Jlay 10, 1856 ; d. May —, 1858.

270. tvi. Charles D.', b. May 25, 1861 ; m. Nellie A. E. Durfee.

267. JOSEPH A. NEWTON' (son of Daniel" and Polly A.), bom December
16, 1848, at Allen, N. Y. ; was educated in the public schools there and in

Alfred University and Friendship Academy, and the State Normal School at

' Geneseo, N. Y. He taught school several terms, beginning at the age of 18

years. In 1885 he settled in Geneseo, N. Y., and engaged in the dry goods busi-

ness, where he still resides in 1914. He is one of the several who assisted Mr.
Clair Alonzo Newton with records for the very interesting family history pub-
lished in 1911, and from which I am permitted to supplement and connect my

48
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fragmentary account of the descendants of this branch of Newtons. Mr. Newton
married at Cape May Court House, N. Y., February 23, 1876, Jennie Clark,

daughter of Dr. William Clark. She died October 19, 1906. Their children
were:

271. i. Annie Louise' (twin), b. Dec. 30. 1876, at Cape May Court House; educated
in the Geneseo State Normal School, and the Emerson School of Oratory,
Boston ; taught school in Tonawanda and in New York City ; m. Aug. 10,
1901, Ray H. Hart, a teacher at Newark, N. J.

272. ii. Virginia' (twin), b. Dec. 30, 1S76; educated in the Gene.seo State Normal
and taught at Tonawanda schools : m. Oct. 25, 1904, Walter R. Morgan,
a business man in Rochester, N. Y., where they reside. Child : Joseph
l^cu'ton" Morgan, 1005.

273. iii. Jane Mabel", b. Jlarch 27, 187S, at Birdsall, N. Y. ; educated at the Geneseo
State Normal School.

271. iv. William Floyd', b. Feb. 4, 1882. at Friendship, N. Y. : educated at Geneseo
State Normal and Law School in Albany, N. Y., where he was graduated
in 1908.

275. y. Charles Irving', b. Sept. 5, 1SS3, at Birdsall. N. Y. ; educatcfl at State Normal
School, Geneseo, and a medical college in New York, and later at Ann
Arbor, Mich., where he was graduated in June. 1007.

276. vi. Max Joseph', b. Jan. 10. 1888, at Geneseo, N. Y. ; was in 1911 in a military

School at Culver. Ind.

268. GEOEGE L. NEWTON" (brother of the preceding), born December 3,

1850, at Allen. N. Y. ; died at Tlornellsville. N. Y., June 20. 1894; m. November
—, 1872, Sarah Rice. Educated in the public schools; by his industry he accu-

mulated a competency. He lived successively in Birdsall and Hornellsville, N. Y.

He left a son,

277. i. Dallis Casper', b. Jan. 13, 1SS2 ; graduated from the law school at Albany,
N. Y., June, 1907.

270. CHARLES D. NEWTON" (brother of the preceding), born May 25,

1861, at Birdsall, N. Y.; moved with his father's family to Friendship. N. Y.,

where he attended the academy until 1879, when they moved to Geneseo, where

he attended the State Normal School. After his marriage he took a law course

at Ann Arbor, Mich., graduating in 1899. He settled in Geneseo, N. Y., where
ho is known as one of the shrewdest trial lawyers in western New York. He is

attorney for the Erie R. R. He married, August —, 1887, Nellie A. E. Durfee of

Wyoming, N. Y. Their children are:

278. 1. JIary Adell', b. June 6. 1890.
279. ii. Elizabeth', b. July 14, 1892.

280. iii. Dorothy", h. April 23, 1894.

280a. iv. George', b. March 11, 1897.

281. V. Josephine', b. Doc. 20, 1900.

207. JOHN NEWTON" (youngest child of Eber' and Elizabeth), born

1822, died March «, 1891. He married Rachel Chase. Children:

281a. i. Ciiarle.s Adelbert', b. about 1853.

282. ii. Lorenzo E.', b. Oct. 15, 1858: m. May 26, 188:3, Ilatdc A.xtol. Xo children.

198. DUDLEY NEWTON'' (son of AsaheP, Maj. LsraeP), born April 10,

1780, at Colchester, Conn., and died July 7, 1862, at York, Livingston County,

N. Y. Ho marriofl (1) .\pril 29. 179S. Sally Whitelaw. daughter of a Scotch
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fanner near Avon, N. Y. She was born March 9, 1779, and died about 1810,

of typhoid fever. She had five children. He m. (2) April 16, 1811, Hannah
Deitz, daughter of Ernest and Catherine (Koontz) Deitz of Hagerstown, Md.,

where she was bom June 27, 1787. She died June 11, 1862. First burial in

the family cemetery. In November, 1907, the graves in this cemetery were moved
to Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, near Fowler\nlle, N. Y. She had eight children.

Like his father and brothers, Mr. Newton was a sailor in his young manhood.
He made several trips from New London to Cuba and the West Indies. Two
of his brothers were lost at sea. About 1800, many Connecticut people went
to western New York, and he, his brothers Alvin and Eber, and their sister

Bethiah emigrated' from the old home to the Genesee valley, N. Y., where they

settled. His first children were born at Avon—seven of them—the others at

his later home at Fowlerville, N. Y.
Mr. Newton was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church and made

application and was licensed to preach by the District Conference at Bethany,
June 16, 1826; a local preacher, and was called "Elder Newton"—an evangelist,

as we now name them. His children were

:

Eber', b. Aug. 24, 1799; m. S.vlvia Webber.
PoiXY", b. April 3, 1802 ; m. Mr. Ciilbertson of Danville.
Betuiah", b. Dec. 14, 1804.
Mariah', b. April 2, 1807 ; d. .Tan. 1, 1&31.
Lacy', b. Oct. 14, 1808; was killed by having a tree fall on him, in 1815.
Daniel Bryant", b. .Ian. 14, 1812 ; m. Lucy W. Spencer.
Jeremiah", b. Aug. 23. 1813 ; m. Esther J. Dean.
CoRDELi.4.", b. March 14, 1815; d. Feb. 20, 1852; m. June, 1836 or 1837,
James McPherson, and lived in Lyons, Iowa. He d. Oct. 8, 1896. Throe
children.

291. ix. Orrille Helen", b. March 2, 1820; d. Jan. 12, 1903; m. June 7, 1854, by
her brother. Rev. Alonzo Newton, Rev. Ebenezer Claghorn Pengra, who was
b. at Monkton, Vt., Oct. 24, 1810, and d., Nov. 11, 1890, near Meadville,
Crawford County, Pa., to which place they moved from Ithaca, N. Y., in

1859.

292. tx. Alonzo" (Rev.>, b. April 3, 1822; m. Mary A. Hemenway.
293. txi. Newell" (Rev.), b. April 3. 1824; m. -Sarah C. Williams.
294. xii. Su-san Amanda", b. Feb. 24, 1826 ; was living in 1899 at Meadville, Pa. ; m.

Oct. 23, 1849, Robert Teasdale of Danville. N. Y., where he was b. in 1.S25.

He d. at Blooming Valley. Pa., 1893. Children : 1, Helen Corddia\ 1851

;

2, Ida E.\ 18.53; 3, Ludia E.\ 1856; 4, Frankie\ 1862; 5, Daniel B:
Teasdale, 1866.

295. txiii. Aurora Dudley", b. March 12, 1828; m. Elizabeth Fraser.

283.
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296. i. Chester B.'. b. Sept. 9, 1823; d. at Omro, Wis., where he resided; m.
Blalvina Giver. Their children were:

29". 1. Hciini'.

298. 2. William^.

299. 3. Syh:ia\
300. 4. Delia'.

301. 5. Cora'.

303. ii. Lacy', b. June 9, 1S25: m. twice and had two daughters and one son.

301. iii. Dudley", b. Nov. 21, 1827 ; m. Maria Loretta Noble, a descendant of Thomas
Noble of Westfield, Mass., b. Nov. 2, 1832, at Madison, Ohio. In 1876,
Jlr. and Mrs. Newton were living at Yankee Springs, Mich., and "had
two or three children."

305. iv. Candace Makia', b. Sept. 10. 1828, at the home in Ohio, and after the death
of her mother, and when about five .vears old, was taken to the home of

her grandfather Webber in New Y'ork. who brought her up. She m. at

Mt. Morris, Livingston County, N. Y., Ma.v 27, 18.52. Henry Steppe, who
was b. near the city of Strasburg, Alsace, Germany. He d. Dec. 15, 1898.

She was living in her home at 521 Green St, Boone, Iowa, and has one
child

:

1. NdU(f Steppe, b. , 18.5- ; m. Sir. Lavallie ; lives with her mother.
306. v. Narris.sa', b. Feb. 5, 1830; d. at Stillwater, Minn., about 1900: m. (1)

Mr. Powers: m. (2) Mr. Gieker, who was living in 1908. "She left a
son, who is living in Chicago."

307. vi. Altin', b. Sept. 12, 1833 ; was living in 1908, -nith his second wife, in Sagi-

naw, Mich.—west side—and has two children, namely :

308. 1. Ifalph?, b. .

309. 2. Stella', b. .

310. vii. Oricin', b. Dec. 21, 1835, in Russia. Ohio: was living in 1908, at

Oconomowoc, Wis. Ho m. at Black Wolf, Winnebago County, Wis., in

1856, Nora Buckley, daughter of Mirth and (McNamery) Buckley.

She was b. in Ireland in 18:30, and d. at Oconomowoc, Wis., Feb. 28, 1890,

aged 06. Mr. Newton came to Wisconsin as a young man. and marry-
ing soon after, he settled first in Oconto, Oconto County. Wis., where
his children were born ; later, removing to Oconomowoc, Wis., he made
that his abiding place up to 1008, when I last heard from him. He was
a carpenter by trade. He was a soldier of the Civil War, enlisting at Fort
Howard (now a part of Green Bay City), Wis., March 5, 1864, in Com-
pany H, Fourth Wisconsin Cavalry, private, and was mustered out March
30, 1860. His children were :

311. 1. Mari/', b. , 1863: m. John Schrader. They reside in Oconomowoc.
312. 2. .liiiiic', b. , 1805; m. William Wildeman. They reside in

Oconomowoc.
31:*. ",. Charlcii'', h. , 1870; d. at Oconomowoc.
314. 4. Mun<iic:\ b. , 187- : d. at Rockford, 111.

315. viii. Ebkh V.'. b. March 31, 1841 : d. at Oberliu, Ohio, about 1894. His widow,
Mrs. Carrie Newton, was living in 1908 in California. Their children were:

316. 1. llenri^, b. ; was in Fayetteville, Pa., the last known.
317. 2. .Irc/iiV, b. : was in California.

318. i.\-. Sylvia', b. Oct. 29, 1844 ; d. in Ohio, about 1873.

288. DANIEL BRYANT NEWTON" (son of Du(^ley^ AsalioP. Maj. IsraeP).

born January 14, 1812, in Avon, Livingston County, N. Y., and died September 4,

1897, at Ypsilanti, ififli. He married, May 22, 1835, Lucy W. Spencer, a native

of New EnKlaiul. witli an Enfrlish ancestry, but then a school teacher, of Yorlc,

N. Y. She was born September 1, 1813, and died May 9, 1887. Mr. Newton
was a farmer. In the autumn of 1S45, he moved with his family of wife and
four children to Miohipan, and settled first on a farm be liad piu'cbased in the

township of Superior, where ho remained until 1870, when he exchanged the

place for city property in Yiisilanti, l\Iicli., and moved to it, for the remainder
of his life. Mr. Newton was a man of fjreat faith in God. He first joined the
Baptist Church, and later the MetluKlist societies in tlio towns where he lived.

He had a superior musical talent and fiave much time and study during his early

manliood to music, (akin-r courses in voice culture at Boston, Mass., and Eoehes-
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ter, N. T., and developing a voice of great compass and power. He possessed,

too, mechanical genius, and constructed several excellent violins, which he used

at singing schools and in church choirs, and he kept up his practice, hoth vocal

and instrumental, throughout his life. His children, the first four bom at

York, N. Y., the others in Michigan, were:

319. i. Rosalia', b. July 25, 183G; d. Dec. 11, 1880; m. April 29, 1858, William
Moore and had : Ida A.*, b. 1859 ; m. 1879, W. I. Penniman.

320. ii. Regina M.", b. June 10, 1839.

321. tiii. Ai£ERT Daniel', b. Aug. 21, 1811 ; m. Harriet L. Wright.
322. iv. Charlotte L.', b. April 23, 1811 ; d. Dec. 29, 1862.

323. tv. Elliott M.', b. Sept. 16, 1840 ; m. Lucy E. Wheeler.
324. vi. Flora A.', b. Aug. 26, 1850; was living in 1911; m. (1) 1871, Monroe Woolsey,

and had four children ; m. (2) 1894, George B. Gregory, and has another
son.

321. REV. ALBEET DANIEL NEWTON" (son of Daniel B."), bom
August 21, 1841, at York, N. Y. ; married at Ann Arbor, Mich., February 7,

1872, Harriet L. Wright. He became converted at the age of 16, and while he

wanted to become a lawyer, he felt in duty bound to give his life work to the

ministry, and was ordained Deacon at Kalamazoo, Mich., by Bishop Matthew
Simpson, September 13, 1874; ordained Elder at Niles, Mich., by Bishop Gil-

bert Haven of the Methodist Episcopal Church, September 17, 1876. He held

several pastorates, and is still in the work. His children are

:

325. i. Inez Allene', b. July 27, 1878, at Grand Rapids, Mich.
326. ii. Bertha Louise", b. Jan. 20, 1880, at Nashville.

327. iii. Lulu Marie', b. May 9, 1888, at St. Johns.

323. ELLIOTT M. NEWTON' (brother of the preceding), born September

16, 1846; married March 22, 1869, Lucy E. Wheeler. Their children are:

328. i. Mart L.^, b. July 23, 1870 ; m. 1893, Samuel Arnold of Ohio.

329. ii. Aaron Tract', b. Nov. 6, 1871 ; m. 1898, Mirtie Ford of Wheaton, 111.

330. iii. Junta Luella', b. Aug. 9, 1875.

289. JEREMIAH NEWTON" (son of Dudley', Asahel*, Maj. IsraeP), bom
August 23, 1813, at Avon, N. Y. ; died at Ypsilanti, Mich., March 21, 1902;

married January 23, 1838, Esther J. Dean, daughter of Orange and Julian Dean
of Caledonia, N. Y., where she was born July 27, 1819.

About 1843, Mr. Newton moved to Ypsilanti, Mich., and purchased a farm
almost within the present city limits. Here he acquired considerable property,

and here he died. His children were:

3.31. i. Helen Ann', b. Nov. 23, 1838 ; d. Feb. 23, 1848.

a32. ii. DUDLET Dean', b. Oct. 29, 1840 ; d. Nov. 23, 1856.
3.33. iii. Frances', b. Jan. 29, 1843 ; d. Feb. 23, 1844.

.3.34. iv. Charles Francis', b. Jan. 28, 1845; m. May 9, 1867, Minnie J. Boughton,
who had two children, and d. Feb. 3, 1885. He m. (2). Sept. 28. 1888,
Alice A. Greston, and had three children. Mr. Newton is in the employ
of the Michigan Central Railroad. Children :

335. 1. Esther D?, b. Jan. 29, 1868; d. before 1911.

336. 2. William B.', b. Sept. 23, 1869; d. before 1911.

337. 3. Helen P.\ b. Jan. 7, 1894.

338. 4. Fred J.\ b. Aug. 12, 1895.

339. 5. Rvth L.\ b. May 19, 1897.

340. V. JUDSON', b. Aug. 14, 1851 ; d. before 1911 ; m. Feb. 9, 1879, Marie Stilson.
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341. vi. Harold Dean', b. June 6, 185G; d. two or thvpc years bptore 1011; m. Sept.

23, 1S90, Hem-ietta SI. Johnson of Manisteo, Mitli. Children :

342. 1. Mildred Esthcr\ b. Dec. 14, 1801.

343. 2. Dean Johnson^, b. Aug. 15. 1803.

344. 3. Katheiiiie Fraiue.t". b. Jan. 28, 1808.

345. vii. John', b. Sept. G, 1800 ; d. Oct. 9, 18G0.

292. REV. ALONZO NEWTON" (son of Dudley-', Asaliel*, Maj. IsraeP), born

April 3, 1822, in the to\vn of York, near Fowlerville, N. Y. ; died at Naperville,

111., October 7, 1891; married at Boston Corners, N. Y., Mary A. Hemenway,
daughter of Hiram and Aurelia (Cary) Hemenway of Utiea, N. Y., and Free-

port, 111. She was born at Boston, Erie County, N. Y., August 13, 1833, and

died .

Mr. Newton went to the public schools and later taught in them. In the spring

of 1843 he was converted and felt called to preach. In 1844 he entered Lima
College, where he continued his studies for several years, during which time he

was licensed to preach by the Methodist Episcopal Church, and later was an

ordained clergyman of that church. He held pastorates and lived in the follow-

ing towns: 1851, Boston Corners; 1852, Collins; 1853, Clarence; 1855, Gowanda;
1856, Williamsville; 1857, Lancaster; 1858, Covington; 1859, Ashbury and
Fowlerville; 1861, Smethport. Pa.; 1863, Machias; 1865, Marilla and Elma;
all except the one in New York State, as I understand. In the autumn of 1865

he removed with his family to Illinois, and held the following charges : Council

Hill, Foreston, Lanark. Cherry Valley, Belvidere, Marengo, Woodstock, Palatine,

Kingston, Creston, Wyanet, Freedom, Mokena, Durand, Downers Grove, Naper-
ville. His children were:

340. i. Granger Filmore', b. Jan. .">. l,8.-fi; m. at Wyanet, 111., Dec. 25, 1881, Minnie
Albright, and had two children:

347. 1. Carrie }ieUr\ b. Aug. 17, 1883.
348. 2. George AloiKo\ b. Dec. 20, 1885.

340. ii. Minnie Aurelia', b. April 3, 1801 : m. at Wyanet. III.. Feb. 15, 1SS2, Rev.
J. A. Whipple, a Methodi.st clergyman, and had: 1, Vira C". 1883; 2,

Man/ Louise^ 1884; 3. Charlotte AdeP. 1880: 4. Helen Irene'. 1887; 5,

John Grant', 1801; G, Newton Dean' Whlpide^ 1S03.

350. iii. Clair Alonzo'. b. Feb. 17. 1872; m. June 1.". 1805. Cora N. Lehman, daughter
of Jacob F. Lehman, b. April G, 1872. Mr. and Mrs. Xewton reside (1014)
at Naperville, 111. Mr. Newton compiled, and in 1011 published, an exceed-

ingly interesting history of "The Colchester. Conn., Newton Family,
Descendants of Thomas Newton of Fairfield, Conn.. 1G30," and their

settlement in New York State as contained in old family letters and many
other document.s. It was a reverent thing to do. and is well done. His
family will ever be grateful that they have so intimate a knowledge of their

forebears. We all regret that we know .so little of the daily life of our
ancestors, that W'o may come near unto them. I have been permitted to

take from tliis compilation the vital parts which I lacked to make a com-
plete wlude in the many fragmentary statistics I had gathered of the

posterity of Thomas Newton of Fairfield, and I here make acknowledg-
ment, and thanks for the courtesy. Mr. Ne\vtou'.s children are

:

.351. 1. \iolrl Chirii". 1). Nov. 17, 1807.

352. 2. (Iliidii.'i Mill/", b. May 19, 1000.

.353. :•.. i:nihni Lurilr\ h. Dec. 10, 1001.

354. 4. Mihlrrd Cora', b. April 10. 100.5.

355. .5. Claire I!eniiri\ b. April 20, 1010.

293. REV. NEWELL NEWTON" (Dudley-'. AsaheP, ILaj. IsraeP), born

April 3, 1824, nt Avon, N. Y.; died at Stockbridgc, ]\lieh., February 1, 1904.

Burial in Oaklawn Cemetery, there. He married (1) Marcli — , 1853 ("my 29th

year"). Sarah C. Williams, born Feliruary — . 1827; died at Dixborough, Mich.,
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February, 1S6T. He m. (2) Emily L. Smith, who died one and one-half years

after. He m. (3) Susie E. Talcott, who died at Brooklyn, Mich. He m, (4)

Thirza M. Daily, who died about 1897.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools and Lima Seminary, near his

home in New York State, He lived with his father mainly till his 29tli year

when he married. He was converted in 1843 and felt called to preach. He
entered the Genesee Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church in 1854, and

was ordained Elder in 1858, by Bishops Baker and Janes; was twelve years in

that Conference. In 1866 he moved to Michigan, where he remained the rest of

his life. He held pastorates at Weathersfield, Belfast, Collins Center, Honeoye,

Sardinia, Java, Wales, Holland, Marilla and Eagle, in New York; Dixborough,

Lima, Unadilla, Brooklyn, Franklin, Milan, New Boston, Sheldon, Freel, Sheboy-

gan, laseo, Southfield in Michigan ; after which he was superannuated and went
to farming. His children [three by the first wife, the last two by the last wife,

I think] are:

35C. i. Carrie E.', b. Oct. 24, 1S.")5 ; m. Omar A. Backus, reside in Stockbridge, Mich.,

and have a son, Clair' Backus.
357. ii. Durdin', b. Jan. 9, lSo7, at Collins Center, Erie County, N. Y. ; was living in

1911; m. Eva Manning, b. at Erchfont. Wiltshire, England, April 4, 1861,
and has four children. lie moved with his parents from New York to

Michigan in ISGG. In 1872 he entered the State Normal School at Ypsilanti,

Mich., taking the classical course, and was graduated June, 1877, and
immediately began work as a teacher of public schools in northern Michi-
gan. In October, 1885, he entered the law school of the University of

Michigan. Ann Arbor, Mich., took the degree of LL.B. in June, 1887, and
was admitted to the Jlichigan bar. Upon leaving the University he settled

permaneutly in Detroit, Mich., in active practice of the law, where he has
continued until the present time (1911). His children are:

3.59. 1. Angelica^ b. July 19, 1890 ; d. same day.

300. 2. Dudleu\ b. July 27. 1897.

301. .3. Eva\ b. April 9, 1900.

362. 4. Sarah Marif, b. Sept. 24, 1901.

363. iii. Martha', b. April 27. 1802 ; m. Prof. Herbert G. Lamson.
364. iv. Clarence', b. Nov. 9, 1873 ; m. May 14, 1895, Maud Grover, and had a

daughter; m. (2> .Vug. 20, 1900, Verbie McLaughlin. Child:

365. 1. Lucille'', b. Jan. 17, 1897.

366. v. William F.', b. Aug. 9. 1875: m. Jan. 15, 1896, Jane Sarah Heeney. They
are farmers living in Fowlerville, Mich. Children

:

367. 1. Martha J.^ b. April 11, 1897.

308. 2. Thomas W.\ b. Oct. 7, 1898.

369. 3. May M.\ b. Aug. 16, 1900.

370. 4. ^yilliam E.\ b. Oct. 20, 1901.

371. 5. Thcressa. M.\ b. Oct. 20, 1903.

372. 0. Walton A.', b. April 11, 19(K.

373. 7. Neicell James\ b. July 24, 1907.

295. AUEOEA DUDLEY NEWTON" (Dudley^ Asahel*, Maj. IsraeP), bom
March 12, 1828, in the town of York, Livingston County, N. Y., on the farm

where in 1908 he had lived the eighty years of his life, when he was in perfect

health of mind and body. He married (1) October Y, 1851, Elizabeth Eraser of

York, N. Y., who died August 31, 1853, leaving a son. He married (2) March
17, 1864, Henrietta Clark of Caledonia, N. Y., who died September 22, 1868,

leaving a daughter.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools of his district, and at the age

of 18 taught in the town of Caledonia. It s'eemed to him a duty to remain on
his father's farm, and he purchased his brother's interest in it and it became
his permanent home. A Republican in politics, he was elected to various town
offices : Assessor, 1866-1870 ; Commissioner of Highways, 1870-1879 ; Supervisor,

1881-1887 ; Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of Livingston County two



760 NEWTON GENEALOGY

years, and member of it five years. His towTLsmen wished to send him to the

State Legislature, but he refused the honor. At the age of 15 years he united

with the Methodist Episcopal Church and had held all of the offices therein as

laj'man, and in 1899 was Recording Steward of the Fowlerville charge, Genesee

Conference. He was a grand old man, who made a success of his life by being
ready and willing to do whatever came next to hand. His children are

:

37-t. i. Waltox Aurora', b. July 19, 1853 ; m. Dec. 3, 1879, Delia Gillette of Lansing.
Mich. At the age of 14 yeai-s he entered the mercantile department of

B. F. Dow & Co., merchants and manufacturers of engines, threshing

machines, agricultural implements, etc., at Fowlerville, Mich., learning the

business and later becoming manager of the busiuess. and traveling for it

all through the West. In 1879 he located in Lansing. Mich., and entered

the business for himself. Since 1883 he has confined his business relations

almost wholly to Lansing and its tributaries. Republican; Methodist
Church ; and right dealing represents ^frhat he stands for.

375. ii. Stella Hexrietta', b. , 18G- : m. March 17, 1897, George McKnight.
They were living in 1911 in Caledonia, N. Y. No children.

376. ASAHEL NEWTON= (descendant of Thomas^ of Fairfield), born

June 1, 1758, at Colchester, Conn. ; died May 30, 1834. His great-grandson, Mr.

Jervis O. Newton, writes: "The earliest history which we have been able to

obtain concerning the Newton family is, that they took a prominent part in the

settlement of Colchester, Conn., in the early part of the eighteenth century. It

is said they were descended from Thomas Newton, at one time of Fairfield, Conn.

Asahel Newton is the first of whom we have any authentic record." He was a

soldier of the Revolution. The '"Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolu-

tion" 1880, pg. 170, contains the name of Asahel Newton, in the Company of

Capt. Eells, enlisted May 5, 1777, term three years, discharged May 5, 1780. The
family histoi-y of his service, more in detail, states that he was at the storming

of Stony Point by "Mad Anthony Wayne" ; one of the picked men who led the

way. Also, he was one of Washington's body guards and was present at the

surrender of Comwallis at Torktown. He married February 19, 1784, Versalle

Booth. I suppose they lived in Colchester. They had ten children; the fifth was:

377. V. Erastus', b. Feb. 22, 1795, at Colchester, Conn. About 1810 he went
to Sherburne, N. Y., and there m. on March 28, 1820, Julia Hatch. They
had four children. He d. March 25. 1807. His second child was

:

378. 2. Luman MnrshaW. b. Nov. 10, 1822; d. Oct. 14, 1894. He m. April 18,

1844, Elizabeth Gooding, who d. Nov. 1, 1855. They had two children

who are now (1900) dead. He m. (2) Oct. 7, 1856, Frances M. Jones
of Rochester, N. Y., who was living in 1906. They had four children,

one of whom d. before 1906, the three others being

:

379. 1. Frances E.', b. ; resides in Chicago, 111.

380. 2. JervLs O.', b. ; is m. and wife living (1900) ; is cashier of the

State Bank of Chicago, III., corner of LaSalle and Washington Sts.

381. 3. Anna J.*, b. ; m. Bisbee; resides in Elmira, N. Y.

382. ISRAEL NEWTON' (probably descendant of Thomas of Fairfield) was

born , 1788 ; died , 18G4. Ho canio from Voluntown, Conn.,

to West Greenwich, R. I., where he and his wife are buried. He married

Nancy Saunders, before the removal. [There were living in Voluntown, Conn.,

in 1790, only four heads of families, one of whom was probably his father or

mother, nanioly: Desire, Isa.ic, Jabe:! or Matthew.] He may have had more than
the ono son here given : viz.

:
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383. i. Henry Saunders^ b. Dec. 29, 181.5, at Voluntown, Conn., and d. at Plainfield,

Conn., May 31, 1900. He m. April 20, 1837, Susan M. Merris, daughter
of William and Annie (Coats) Merris of Exeter, R. I., where she was b.

April 26, 1822. She d. at Plainfield, Conn., Dec. 25, 1882. Mr. Newton
was a farmer in Plainfield, Conn. His children were

:

384. 1. Henry F.", b. ; unm. and living in 1911, in Plainfield, Conn.
385. 2. JohH\ b. ; d. .

385a. 3. Horace', b. ; m. and living in 1911 at Providence, R. I.

38G. 4. Otis P.\ b. June 22, 1840, at Hopkinton, R. 1.; m. at Coventry, R. I.,

Dec. 1, 1870, Huldah D. Nichols, daughter of Giles M. and Celia E.
(Davis) Nichols of Coventry, R. I., where she was born Nov. 3, 1851.

They were living in 1911 at Edgewood, Providence, R. I., where he was
station agent for the N. Y., N. H. & H. Railroad, but has now retired

from business. Their children are

:

387. 1. Arthur G.*, b. Sept. 10, 1871 ; has been twice m. ; was living in 1911 at

Providence, R. I.

388. 2. George H.<, b. Sept. 14, 1873, at Summit, R. I.; m. Bertha Congdon,
daughter of Clark Henry and Martha (Kenney) Congdon of Middle-
town, Conn. They were living in 1911 in Providence, R. I., at No.
292 California Ave. Mr. Newton is employed as mechanical engineer

for the Brown & Sharp Manufacturing Company at Providence, R. I.

His children are

:

389. 1. Raymond Congdon^, b. .

390. 2. Kenneth Henry', b. .

391. 3. Willis B.S b. July 29, 1877, at Summit, R. I. ; m. Mabel Shippee. They
were living in 1911 in Providence, R. I.

392. 5. Jan^, b. .

393. 6. Anniir', b. .

394. 7. Susie', 6.

These three sisters were living in 1911 in Providence, R.
two m., the last unm.

.395. CHRISTOPHER NEWTOX ( ), born February 26. 1738, at

Groton, New London County, Conn. ; died at Newport, N. H., February 19, 1834.

I have made no effort to trace either Christopher Newton or his cousin Isaac of

Newport, N. H., because they seemed so surely to spring from the original

Connecticut Newtons. It should not be diflBcult for those most interested to

trace them, having the few facts I am able to give here. Being bom in Groton,

Conn., the town records should show the names of his parents, and at that early

day there could have been hardly more than three generations in America behind
him. Very probably the first of them was Thomas Newton^ "of Fairfield," whose
posterity was quite numerous in Colchester, and 'New London County, Conn.,

generally. The name, Christopher, I have not found earlier than this one. In
1790, the First United States Census shows this Christopher Newton at New-
port, N. H.,—family, "1-2-5," another at Woodbridge, New Haven County,
Conn.,—family, "1-3-3," another in New London County, Conn., the county he
came from,—family, "1-0-1."

He removed with his family of wife and five children in 1779, from Groton,
New London County, Coim., to Newport, N. H. Another son, Hubbard, was
born at Newport, N. H. He became one of the early settlers of that town. He
took up land on the "Unity Road," where he established a homestead-farm

—

which afterward came into possession of his son Erastus—and where he died.

He was moderator of the town meetings for nine years, and one of the select-

men two terms.

He married in Connecticut, February 26, 1766, Mary Giles, daughter of Hon.
Benjamin Giles of Groton, Conn., where she was born November 12, 1745, and
died at Newport, N. H., May 14, 1821. Their children were

:

39G. i. Martha, b. April 9, 1768; m. at Hebron, Conn., Dec. 20, 1785, Aaron Mack,
who was b. Jam 11, 1761. Their one child I know of wa.s

1. Polly Made, b. Nov. 23, 1780.
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307. ii. Mart, b. Nov. 29, 1770 ; m. Ijemuel Church.
o'.IS. iii. Margery, b. Nov. 2, 1772 ; m. Dea. Jesse Fay of Alstead, N. H.
S'JO. iv. Abigail, b. JIarch 13, 1775 ; d. March 22, 1800 ; m. Feb. 10, 1793, Rev. Enos

Bliss, b. Nov. 25, 17C5, son of Ebenezer and Abigail (Cooley) Bliss of

Longmeadow, Mass. They had three children

:

1. Xahby Bliss, b. March 17, 17!»4, at Brandon, Vt.

2. Florella Bliss, b. Jan. 15, 1790, at Cornwall, Vt.

3. .-l(aso» Bliss, b, April 17. 1798, at New Haven, Vt.

400. tv. Erastus, b. April 4, 1777, in Groton, Conn. ; m. Betsey Beckwith.
401. tvi. Hubbard, b. Jan. 1, 1780, in Newport, Vt. ; m. Abigail Lyon.

400. ERASTUS NEWTON (Maj.) (son of Christopher), born in 1777; died

at Newport, N. H., January 4, 1^52 ; married, November 22, 1801, Betsey Beck-

with (daughter of Jabez and Elizabeth BeeliTwitli). Slie lived to be 91 years

old. Six children.

Mr. Newton had the homestead of his father, where he lived. The farm is

on the "Unity Road"—Unity being a town south of Newport. He was Major
in the militia. He gave three of his sons college educations and they became
professional men. His children were:

402. i. Christopher Giles, b. Jan. 15, 1803; d. at Lawrence, Mass., Feb. 3, 1871.
He was a graduate from Middlebury College ; studied law at Newport and
Washington, N. H. ; removed to Lawrence, Mass., having practiced in all

three places. He m., June 9, 1835, Harriet Hubbard of Washington, N. H.
Their three children were

:

40.^. 1. George A., b. .

4<i:ia. 2. Erastus N., b. •
.

4(«b. 3. Ellen L., b. .

4W. ii. Harry H., b. Oct. 9, 1804; m. Angeline M. Beckwith, his cousin, daughter of
Jabez Beckwith. At date of marriage she was "of Lowell, Mass."' The
names of their children were

:

405. 1. ErasUis, b. .

40n. 2. Austin, b. .

407. iii. Elizabeth, b. , 180G; m. Milton Wyman of Cornish. Children: 1,

.lr(7ii(r; 2, George; 3, NetPton ; 4, Frances; 5, Anna Wipnan.
408. iv. Erastus, Jr., b. Sept. 10, 1810: and d. at Lockport, N. V. Lawyer. Mr.

Newton was graduated from the college at Schenectady, N. Y. ; studied
law at Geneva, N. Y., with Judge Gardner. After being admitted to the bar,

he spent two years at Burlington, N. Y.. then removed to Lockport, N. Y.,

where he settled and became prominent in the profession—had a wide
practice, and where he died. He m. Caroline Zeley. Their children were:

409. 1. Minnie B., "dau. of Erastus and Cordelia,'" b. ; m., as his second
wife, Nehemiah Day (son of Enoch and Mary A. Day), b. July 10, 1827.

He was a member of Congress ; resided in New Haven, N. H. His
children were by the first wife.

410. 2. Erastus. b. ; wa.s graduated from Y'ale College, 1874.

411. V. Loui.sa, b. Feb. 7, 1812; m. Feb. 10. 1S40, Joseph Barrett, a farmer from
Fitchburg, Mass. ; b. 1813, son of Benjamin ; soldier of the Civil War,
and had live children.

412. vi. Austin- (M.I). I. b. Aug. 23. 1814: d. at W.a.shington. N. H., Nov. 17, 1853.

He ni. at Washinjilon, N. II., Dec. — , 1841 or 1844, Julia McQuesten,
daughter of Dr. David McQuesten of Washington, where she was b. April

22, 1825. Ix-ft a widow, she m. William F. Newton (42C), a cousin of her

husband. Mr. Newton studied medicine with his wife's father. Dr. David
McQuesten. in Washington, N. II., and was graduated in 1840 from Dart-
moudi .Medical School in Hanover, N. H. He began practice in Washing-
ton, N. II., and remnineil there throughout the remainder of his life. His
children were born there, namely:

413. 1. Iliirid A., b. Aug. 3, 18-15; an active farmer in the west part of Newport,
N. II., for a time, and later was engaged in trade there. He was a

soldier of I he Civil War, serving in the Second Massachusetts Heavy
Artillery, and also in the (luartermaster's department at Hilton Head.
He m. Nov. (i. 1,'<r,S, Miriam L. Fletcher (dau. of Timothy S.), b. June
,'!fl. ISl.S. Children:
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414. 1. Frederick Cliapin, b. Aug. 28. 1.S70.

415. 2. Marion P.. b. Feb. 20, 1876.

41G. 3. Willie A., b. Nov. 30, 1878.

417. 4. Dixi Crosby, b. Aug. 7, 1879.

418. 5. Juliette, b. June 3, 1882.

419. 0. Flora A., b. Feb. 3, 1884.

420. 2. Dixi Crosby, b. Oct. 3, 1848 (named for the distinguished physician who was
for thirtj'-two years professor of surgery in Dartmouth College, D.D.,

LL.D., and b. Feb. 8, 1800) ; was a merchant in New York City, where
he d. April 13, 1866.

401. HUBBARD NEWTON (son of Christopher) born January, 1780, at

Newport, N. H. ; died there February 15, 1847, aged 67. Lawyer. He was
graduated from Dartmouth College, 1804 ; read law with Samuel Bell at Frances-

town, N. H. ; began practice in Newport, N. H., in 1806; removed to Amherst,

N. H., in 1836, succeeding to the practice of Edward Parker, Esq. ; returned

after five years in Amherst to Newport, N. H., where he died. In Amherst, he
appears to have taken a prominent part in town affairs—as moderator of the

Annual Town Meetings, Justice of the Peace, on committee to apportion pews
in the Meetinghouse, gave address at a political banquet in a Whig victory,

etc. He was one of the organizers, and a trustee of the Newport Academy.
He married, November 25, 1802, Abigail Lyon, daughter of David and Abigail

(Belcher) Lyon, who came from Stoughton, Mass., to Ne^vport., N. H., in 1790.

She was born July 4, 1779, and died January 21, 1843. Children:

421. i. Henrietta, b. April 7, 1806; d. Sept. 3, 1876; "was finely educated."
422. ii. Charles H. E. (Rev.), b. April 10, 1808; was in early life a printer by

trade. He had an office in Newport, N. H., where he printed the Farmer's
Advocate and Political Adventurer (1830 and 1831) and afterward (1832
and 1833) the Northern Farmer and Hortieulturalist, both periodicals being
edited by his father. He went to Mobile, Ala., and engaged in his pro-
fession and thence to California. Afterward in Oregon he became a clergy-

man (presumably of the Methodist Episcopal Church), and was there a
presiding elder. Whether or not he had a family is unknown to me.

423. iii. James H., b. Aug. 12, 1811; d. Jan. 2, 1847, in Michigan. Teacher. He
prepared for college at Newport Academy.

424. iv. JiARY Giles, b. Nov. 14. 1813 ; d. April 12, 1868 ; "was a fine singer."
425. V. Catherine M., b. Dec. 25, 1816; d. June 25, 1825.

426. vi. William F., b. Nov. 23, 1818 ; in early youth he learned the trade of print-

ing, in the office of his father and brother, which he followed for a few
years. After a preparatory course he entered the profession of the law in

his father's office and was admitted to the Sullivan County, N. H., bar in

1843, and continued there to practice. Was clerk of court for the county
several years, and held other oflBees. He m. March 23, 1876, Julia
(McQuesten) Newton, widow of his cousin, Austin Newton (412).

427. vii. Adelia M., b. Feb. 1. 1821.

428. viii. Arthur W., b. Jlay 10, 1823 ; d. May 16, 1824.

429. SAMUEL NEWTON of Groton, Conn., married Deborah . [The

following information is contributed by Mr. Charles Allyn Williams of Iowa
City, Iowa, December, 1907. It was furnished him from her memory by his

great aunt, Mrs. Mabel (Williams) Hewitt of Norwich, Conn., in 1903. Few
dates could be given—probably between 1775 and 1850. Even without' dates

the matter is important and should be preserved. I have no doubt that this is

the father of Isaac Newton of Ne^vl^ort, N. H., who was probably descended from
Thomas Newton of Fairfield, Conn.] They had ten children. The order of

births hero given may not be correct. Children

:
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429a 1. ti.

429a2. ii.

429a3. iii.

429a4.

429a5.
429a6.
429a7.
429aS.
429a9. iv.

429al0.
429all.

429al2. V.

429al3. vi.

429al5.
429al0.

Isaac, b. 17— ; "had a son Samuel (441), who m. Polly and
Eunice, daus. o£ Benajah Bill of Groton, Ct.'

Elizabeth, b. ; m. Joshua Elderkin ; had a daughter and a son.

Syivia, b. ; m. (1) Job Smith, and had two children; m. (2)
Abel Newton (not traced). Some of their children were:

1. Christoi)her 'Neivton. b. ; judge; m. Patty Spicer; some of their

descendants were living in 1903 in Led.vard, Conn.
2. Lodwick Newton, b. ; d. .

3. Bedorah Setcton, b. ; m. (Moses ?) Palmer of Salem, Conn.
4. Sally Xeifton, b. ; unm.
5. Lvcy Xcuton, b. ; unm.
Annls, b. ; m. Smith, and had

:

1. Amy Smith, b. .

2. Latham Smith, b. ; m. Sarah, "Sally," Newton (429a37), daugh-
ter of Elijah and Julia (.Jones) Newton (429a34,l ; had three sons
and seven daughters, given under his number.

Mabel, b. ; m. Stoddard, and moved from Groton.
Deborah, b. ; m. (Isaac ?) Newton "of other family" (429a23).
They had a son :

1. Asa Ncwtoii. b. ; m. Molly
1. Samuel Newton, b.

429al7

429al8. vii.

429al9. ix.

They had a son

:

429a21.

429a22.

— ; m. Polly Babcock. They had five chil-

dren, then moved with their parents and children to Susquehanna
County, Pa. Their children were : James, Isaac, Franklin, Lafayette,

Jeanette.

2. Deborah Newton, b. ; m. Elijah Newton, Jr. (429a35) , son
of Elijah and Julia (Jones) Newton (429a34) ; and later m. twice
again, in Pennsylvania,

and viii. Delight and Eunice (twins), who died early.

Sarah, "Sally," b. •
; m. Ethridge ; had a daughter : 1,

Polhi Ethridqe, b. .

Hannah, b. July 21, 1764; d. at Preston, Conn., July 8, 1850; m. (1)

Singleton. She was 14 years old at date of this marriage, and
had no children by it. She m. (2) Aug. —, 1780 (Aug. 31, 1779, ? also

is given), Robert Williams, son of Thomas Williams. Robert William.s

was a fifer in the Cth Regiment, Connecticut Line, 1777-80. They had
eleven children, and Hannah (m.) 3, Oct. 29, 182G, Thom.as Fitch. No
children by this marriage. One of the daughters of Hannah and Robert
Willianxs was

:

1. Sally Williams, b. ; m. .John Anson Williams (429a24), son of

Amos and Mabel (Newton) Williams (429a23), and had a son:

1. Robert Avery Williams, b. ; whose son, John Williams, was
father of (Charles Allyn Williams of Iowa Cit.v, who, as stated above,

in 1907 sent to me this family record.

The following are the Newtons "of other family" above mentionetl who so

many times intermarried with this family, namely

:

429. 23. MR. NEWTON of Groton, Conn., married Amy
who died early in the year 1S12. Her will, dated Groton, February 6, 1810, was

proved March 14, 1812. The following are her children, possibly not given in

order of birth

:

429a23.

429a24.

429n25.
429n2<!.

429a27.

429n28.
429.129.

429a30.

i. Mauel, b. March 24, 17.57; d. Feb. 20. 1827; m. Amos Williams (429a21),
son of .Fohn, II, and Mary (Avery) Williams. Their son:

1. John Atison \yilliams. b. ; m. Sally Williams (420a21), dau.

of Robert and Hannah (Newton) Williams (429a20) above.
(ii.VAMY, b. ; m. Matterson.)
iii. Mary, "Mollv," b. ; m. Geer. Their children were

:

1. Israel (leer, b. ; m. and had a dau.: Susan Geer, b. ;

ni. Culver. They live in New London, Conn.
2. Oeorfie Whitfield Geer, b. ; m. twice: no children.

3. Polly (leer. b. : in. Latham ; had a dau. that died.

4. Vranees, "Fanny," Geer, h. ; m. Amasa Standish ; had children:

Goorgo, Amasa, Lucius, Fanny. Pamelia, Cynthia, Elvira Standish.
Charlotte Geer, b. m. Erastus Latham, son of Jonas.
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429a32. 6. Amu Gecr, b. : m. Nathaniel Robinson; had seven or more

children.

429a33. 7. Ci/nthia Gecr, b. ; m. Hallett.

429a34. iv. Eujah. b. May 24, 1768; d. June 13, 1860, aged 92 years, 20 days;

m. Julia, or Judith. Jones, b. May 6, 1768; d. Nov. 6, 1860, aged 92

.vears. 6 months. They lived in Groton, Conn. The above dates and

those here given regarding two of their children were taken from inscrip-

tions on their tombstones in a small cemetery on the road to Ledyard

Center (Groton, Conn.), near AUyn's Point, going from AUyn's Point.

Their children were

:

429a35. 1. Elijah. Jr., b. ; m. Deborah Newton (429al7), dan. of Asa
(429al5) and Jlolly Newton "of other line," and moved to

Pennsylvania.
429a36. 2. John J., b. [May 1, 1803] ; d. Sept. 9, 1883, ae. 80 years, 8 days ;

m.

Charity Norman. No children.

420a37. 3. Sarah, "Sallii." b. ; m. Latham Smith (429all), son of Annis

(Newton) Smith (429a9).
429ao8. 4. Polly, b. : m. Hempstead ; moved to Pennsylvania ; five

children. One was Orlando Hempstead, who was in the custom house

at Philadelphia.

429a39. 5. Laura, b. [about 1797] ; d. June 23, 1828, in her 31st year; unm.

429al. ISAAC NEWTON (son of Samuel (429) of Groton, Conn., by wife

Deborah ), a cousin of Christopher l^ewton (395) and lilve him from

Groton, Conn., among the early settlers of Newport, N. H. ; lived on the

M. Hurd farm on the road from Newport going south to Unity, N. H. He was

sheriff of the county. His birth is not given, but probably occurred in New
London County, Conn., if not in the town of Norwich, Conn. Altliough his

death is not given, he probably died in Newport, N. H. He married Hannah
Giles, a daughter of Hon. Benjamin Giles of Groton, Conn., and Newport. N. H.,

and sister of Mary Giles, who was wife of his cousin Christopher Newton,
which see. I have nothing further regarding her except that she was the mother
of his seven children.

Isaac Newton was among those who took the "Association Test Oath" of

loyalty June 20, 1776, at Newport, N. H., which would indicate that he was
there before Christopher came. All of his children, except the first, were born at

Newport, N. H. The First United States Census, 1790, shows him at Newport,
N. H., head of a family, the other members being one male above sixteen years,

one male under sixteen years, and six females. The children were seven in

number

:

430. i. Giles, b. ; probably at Norwich, Conn.; m. Naomi Duncan. He
resided in Francestown, N. H., and seems to have been an active and
important citizen. In 179.5 he built what is called the "Old Dane Store,"
and occupied it for a time. About 1798, the firm of "King.sbury & Newton"
[Nathaniel Kingsbury and Giles Newton] erected the "Parker Hotel" in

Francestown, N. H. (which burned in 18.5.5). January he took out a license

as "Taverner." and on .June 17, 1799, the large and commodious house was
occupied by him for a short time. In 1801, he was appointed postmaster
for Francestown. Oct. 10. 1828, he with five others were delegates to a

great political meeting in Francestown, N. H. Other mention of him. His
son was

:

431. 1. Gile.i. Jr.. b. Jan. 25. 1799. at Francestown, N. H. ; d. there .July

14, 1868; m. there Aug. 25. 1825. Sally Ball. Mr. Newton was a
farmer in Antrim. N. H. "He bought of Daniel Buswell. the farm next
east of Mr. Greeley's." where he lived until his sudden death. He
dropped dead while engaged in loading ha.v. "He was a good and pious
man." His five children were born at Antrim.

431a. 1. Elizabeth, b. June 14. 1827: d. at Springlield. Vt.. in 1S6S: m. J. C.

Loveland of Springfield. Vt.. where they resided.

432. 2. Mary. b. May 18, 1829: d. at Springfield, Vt., where they resided in ISCl

;

m. Adam Brown of that town.
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433. 3. Sarah N., b. Feb. 12, 1832 ; m. May — , 1852. Obed Spalding of Stoddard.
They were living in Springfield.

434. 4. Robert D.. b. Jan. 31, 18.34 : m. Lizzie Albee ; living in Troy, Ta.
435. 5. Samuel Giles, b. Dec. 27. 18.30 : ra. Lizzie M. Gillis of Antrim. N. H., at

Antrim, April 27, 1871. Jlr. Newton was for a long period a clerk in

the Ti'easury Department at Washington, D. C. He settled later in

Ashburnham, Mass., where in 1S78 and for some time previous he had
been justice of the peace. His children were:

1. Mary Giles, b. .Julv 2, 1873.

2. Annie Bell. b. Oct. 2. 1875.

3. Helen, b. Nov. 8, 187G.

Deborah, b. May IC. 1778.

Anxis, b. July 5, 1780.

Samuel, b. Sept. 13. 1782; m. (1^ Tolly Bill: m. (2) Eunice Bill: m. (3)
Mrs. Laura Remington.

Hannah, b. Aug. 13, 1787; m. intention at Westborough. Mass., Nov. 5, 1808,

of Hannah Newton of Newport, N. H., and Nathan Fay, Jr.

Nakct, b. July 10, 1789.

Isaac, b. Feb. 10, 1792.

436.
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deuburgh of Hauppauge, L. I., bom about 1735, died iu 1832, aged 97. Their

son:

449. i. Calebs Jr., b. about 1703 : d. Feb. 21, 1S44, aged SI, was born, lived all

his life, died and was buried at Lake Ronkonkoma, L. I. The name of his

wife is unknown to them, but the names of his children are given. Whether
he lived at Lake Ronkonkoma or not, the First United States Census, 1790,

shows him as head of a family at Brookhaven, same county, in Long Island,

the other members being two males under sixteen years and two females.

There were two other Newton families at Brookhaven, namely, those of

Isaac Newton, 2-0-1 ; John Newton, 2-2-2. These could have been brothers

of Caleb Newton^ Jr. (I suggest it merely; have no authority). The children

of Caleb Newton", Jr., were

:

450. 1. ]),'at]ia)iicl C.K b. , a blacksmith.

451. t2. CaleV, h. 1793 ; farmer.

4.52. 3. Joseph^, b. ; farmer.

453. 4. SamueP, h. ; farmer.

454. 5. Sylvester^, b. ; farmer.

455. 6. Charity^, b. ; m. Isaac Green, and lived in Sayville.

4.56. 7. Nancy',, b. ; m. Smith Ketchum and lived in Ronkonkoma.
457. 8. Vrsula', b. : m. Jloses Benjamin.

457a. 9. Mary\ Polly, b. ; m. Thomas Arthur and lived in Smithtown, L. I.

458. 10. Johanna^, h. ; num.

451. CALEB XEWTON\ 3d (Caleb-". Jr.). born November 9. 1793, at Lake

Eonkonkoma, L. I.; died at Killawog, N. Y., December 10, 1870, aged 77. He
married at Blue Point. L. I., December 5, 1816, Mar\' Tuttle, daughter of Ezra

and Charity (Smith) Tuttle of Blue Point, L. I., where she was bom October

12, 1796. She died at Killawog, N. Y., June 21, 1881. Mr. Newton removed,

about 1823, with his family, from Long Island to Marathon, Cortland County,

N. Y., where he settled. A farmer. His six children were

:

459. i. CuARlTY Elizabeth*, b. Feb. 25, 1818, at Lake Ronkonkoma ; m. at JIarathon,

N. Y., Dec. 23, 1838, Philip J. Norwood. They reside at Hartford, N. Y.

Children

:

1. Maria Louise'^ yorwood, b. Oct. 31. 1839.

2. Wcslc!^ Xoricood, b. Nov. 1, 1S41 ; a soldier in the Civil War: d. April

18, 1864.

3. Ella Jan^ Xornood. b. Sept. 30, 1850.

460. ii. Sarah .Iane'. b. Jan. 27. 1820 : d. Feb. 27, 1903 : m. Aug. 21, 1842, Nathan
JIaurose of Wyant, 111.

461. iii. Nancy Ketchaji', b. April 27, 1822, at Lake Ronkonkoma; d. Nov. 6, 1892,

at Lake Geneva, Wis. : m. Feb. 23. 1843, Erastus .Tohnson, son of Abner
and Charity (Lanet Johnson, who was b. May 26, 1810. He was a farmer
in Lapeer, Marathon and Killawog, N. Y., and died at the latter place

March 26. 1884. Their children, born at Lapeer, were

:

1. Mary Louise'' Johnson, b. May 4. l.'^44 : d. Feb. 6, 1847.

462. 2. Sarah Jane' Johnson, b. June 6, 1847: m. at Lapeer, N. Y., Dec. 7, 1869,

John Edgar Burton, b. Oct. 19, 1847, son of .John Burton from Com-
mingsby, England, and his wife, Ruth Janette Allen, of New Hartford,

N. Y. John E. Burton, a mining promoter, resides in Lake Geneva, Wis.
Their children are

:

1. Howard Erastus" Burton, b. Oct. 27, 1870; resides at Leadville, Colo.

2. Warren Edgar' Burton, b. .luly 18, 1872 : resides at Lake Geneva. Wis.

i\. Kenneth Eugene" Burton, b. Aug. 21, 1878: resides at Denver, Colo.

4. Bonnie Eloise" Burton, b. Nov. 10, 1881 ; resides at Lake Geneva, Wis.

463. 3. We.Hlcii Neirton^ Johnson, b. Jan. 6, 1853, at Lapeer, N. Y. ; m. (1) Nov.

19. 1874, Sarah E. Pettibone, at Killawog. N. Y. ; m. (2) in 1886. Mrs.
Emma Hutchins. They reside in Geneva. Wis.

4. Frank Erastus' Johnson, b. Jan. 26. 1^54: d. July 31. 1862.

464. 5. Mary Louise'' Johnson, b. Oct. 2, 18.59, at Marathon, N. Y. : m. (1) July
— , 1882, George Cunningham of Killawog. N. Y.. who d. Oct. 8, 1882.

She m. (2) June 7, 1898, Frederick A. Carver. They reside at Chula
Vista, Calif.
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405. iv. Sylvester Smith*, b. April 29, 182G, at Marathon, N. Y. ; d. March 2, 1010;
m. Oct. 17, 1850, Eliza Stratton, b. Jan. 23, 1833. at Princeton, 111. Their
children are

:

460. 1. Tri/phena Mclissa\ b. Aug. 28, 1851.
467. 2. John Wesleif, b. Aug. 24, 1^853.

468. 3. Mcfta OUn\ b. July 24, 1856.
469. 4. Emili/ Maria\ b. Aug. 2S, 1858; d. l^eb. 2, 1872.
470. 5. Samuel Katlia>i\ b. Dec. 2, 1861.
471. 6. Ahram Caleb"; b. March 27. 18G4.
472. 7. Lyman Eddif, b. Nov. 17. 1S<;7.

473. 8. Sarah Darlene', b. March 16, 1871 ; m. Ingraham, and resides

(1012) in Codv, Park Countv, Wyo.
474. 9. Ernest Earlc\ h. Sept. 20. 1874.
47.5. 10. Lenny Lcandcr^, b. Aug. 31. 1877; re.side.s in Cody, Wyo.
476. V. John Wesley', b. Aug. 10, 1829 ; d. April 19. 1852.

477. vi. Francis Ezra*, b. Oct. 8, 18.39, at Marathon, N. Y. ; d. July 16, 1903; m.
Jan. 1, 1867. Jane Ferguson, b. Aug. 26, 1844, and was living Oct. 20,

1910. His daughter,
478. 1. Man/, b. ; living in 1910, is Mrs. Lehwahe, and resides at 1812

G St., Lincoln, Neb. It was she who gave me this line, and mentions a
Newton cousin of hers, Mrs. Ilattie Hays of Ottawa, Kans.

479. DAVID NEWTON of Hartford, Vt. (possibly from Thomas^ of Fair-

field). [There have been many inquiries, and thus far no answers, as to the

ancestry of this man. I, myself, have made no search. I have separated his

posterity from the posterity of Richard Newton as soon as I recognized them
as such ; since it seemed useless for me to give time to them, my feeling being

that they did not belong to my branch. But so many have I gathered of his line,

that as a sort of introduction to their record, I will here quote somewhat from
the histories of Hartford and Norwich, Vt. This will prevent much repetition

in stating the facts—facts that each separate family will wish to know, and
can apply for itself. That he may belong to the branch of Richard Newton,
perhaps through Isaac of Stafford, is not unreasonable to suppose. The names of

his children are those many times repeated in all the branches—Rev. Roger
Newton's' of Milford, Conn., and Thomas Newton's' of Fairfield, Conn., but
perhaps more frequently in the Richard Newton' branch. Someone will doubt-

less sometime find the solution of the problem.]

The towns of Hartford and Norwich in Vermont were not far apart and the

families of each were more or less connected as well as being so with the

people across the river in New Hampshire. "On both sides of the river, nearly
all were emigrants from Connecticut, and from that portion of Connecticut
lying east of the great river." "Hartford has four principal villages: Hartford,
other^vise known as "White River Village"; Quechee; West Hartford; White
River Junction—all are postoffice villages." In the Christian Street Cemetery
a't Hartford are the graves of the following Newtons:

Mrs. Polly (Gibbs) Newton-Dudley; Elizabeth Newton, aged 35, 1815; Mrs.
Laurena Newton, aged 39, 1823; David Newton, aged 87, 1839; Mr. Sheldon
Newton, aged 7r>, 1849; Mrs. Catherine Newton, aged 68, 1854; Mr. Abner New-
ton, aged 69, 1856; David Newton, 2d, aged 87, 1865; Mrs. Sabriel Newton,
aged 75, 1867; Andrew Newton,, aged 88, 1S6S; Lucy Newton, aged 79, 1870;
Elizabeth Newton, aged 82, 1872.

In the cemetery at Quechee Village arc the graves of Francis Newton, aged
89, 1864; Lois P. Newton, aged 87, ]S(U; Hannah Newton, agtxl 81, 1878.

In the Private Cemetery at West Hartford is the grave of Jfrs. Ei-mina New-
ton, aged 27. 1837. (The Tngrahams are buried there.)

In the "New Portion" of the cemetery of Wliitc River are graves of Daniel
Newton, aged 38, 1831; Flora Newton, aged 29, 1835; Truman Newton, aged
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69, 1848; Mrs. Eunice Newton, aged 86, 1871; Edward N. Newton, aged 39,

1885.

In tlie list of diose who are buried elsewhere, or their gi-aves here not marked,

who were upward of 70 years, are Solon Newton, aged 76, 1876 ; Matilda B. New-
ton, aged 76, 1877; Mary Newton, aged 90, 1883.

Among the names other than Newton, and connected by marriage with New-
tons—and otherwise, who lived 50 years in West Hartford" [50 years prior

to 1889], were: Dr. David Ingraham, Col. Levi Hazen, Reuben Hazen, David

Hazen, Dr. Ira Tenney, Eliphaz Hunt, Zavan Hazen, Abel Camp, Abel Howard,

Thomas and Dea. Solomon Crandall, Dea. Burfree Prouty, Dea. Samuel Dutton,

S. A. Ballard, James Wade, David Wilson, Orange Bartlett, Alvin Tucker, and

Baxter B. Newton.
"Christian Street" is a hamlet lying between Hartford Village and Norwich,

Vt. Other hamlets are "Goshen," "Dothan," "Jericho," "Centerville" and

"Olcott Falls."

The Congregational Church Society in West Hartford, Vt., was organized in

1829. Among the list of the organizing members are the names of Baxter B.

Newton, Truman Newton, David Wilson, Noadiah White and many of the

Hazens.

At a meeting of the Baptist Church, Sylvanus Smith, Moderator.

At a convention of the 2d Congregational Church in 1841, Brother Abner
Newton, delegate.

At Quechee, the second meetinghouse. Congregational Society, 1871, among
the signers of the Constitution is the name of Clark Newton.
An account of the Protestant Episcopal Church—their renters and occupants

of "propigating lands" in Hartford, Vt., in 1889, Solon Newton, Est. 12 acres.

$2.00 rental. $120 value.

479. DAVID NEWTONi of Hartford, Vt. ( ), was born March 25,

1753, and died at Hartford, Vt., December 29, 1839, aged 86. "The following

family record of David Newton of Hartford, Vt., is believed to be the most
remarkable one known in the United States, if not in the world, in respect to

the number of children, their individual life, and the aggregate of the ages of

the whole family. The record as found in their family Bible is as follows :"

David', b. March 2.5, 1753 ; m. Sept. 16, 1773, to Mary Hazen, b. Sept. 11, 1754.
Sixteen children

:

Sheldon^, b. Jul.v 1, 1774 ; d. .Ian. 2, 1849, aged 74 years.

RUFTTS=, b. July 18. 1775 ; d. Dec. 28, 1854, aged 79 years.

AvIS^ b. Sept. 3, 1776 ; d. Aug. — . 18C2. aged 85 years.

Daviv-, 2d, b. March 18, 1778 ; d. Jan. 17, 1865, aged 86 years.

Teuman=, b. Oct. 1, 1779: d. Dec. 30. 1848, aged 69 years.

ANDREW^ b. Jan. 26, 1781 ; d. Aug. 18, 1868, aged 87 years.

Anna=, b. March 18, 1783 ; d. March 21, 1839, aged 56 years.

Rebecca=, b. Nov. 16, 1784 ; d. May 12, 1850, aged 65 years.

P0LLY=, b. Feb. 6, 1786 : d. Nov. 8, 1857, aged 72 years.

Abner=, b. Nov. 19, 1787 ; d. Jan. 26, 1856, aged 68 years.

Elizabeth', b. May 21, 1789 : d. Feb. 17, 1872, aged 82 years.

Lucy', b. Aug. 0, 1791 ; d. March 17, 1870, aged 78 years.

DANIEL^ b. Feb. 8, 1793 : d. April 11, ia31, aged 38 years.

Enos W.=, b. Aug. 18, 1794 : d. Sept. 28, 1865, aged 71 years.

.Tasper% b. Feb. 20, 1798: d. Nov. 9, 1821. aged 23 years.

Solon', b. April 15, 1799 ; d. March 11, 1870, aged 76 years.

David, the father, d. Dec. 29, 1839, aged 86 years.

Mary, the mother, d. Sept. 4, 1823, aged 68 years.

The first death in this family occurred 48 years after the marriage. The
second death was that of Mary, the mother. The average of the sixteen children

480.
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was nearly 70 years. Their added ages with that of their parents was 1,272

years. The '"ten sons were each over six feet in height."

In the list of men who had registered earmarks for cattle and sheep are the

names of David Newton and several of the Hazens. about 1778. Later, David

Newton and others are appointed to condemn or repair a bridge, as should seem

best to them.

"January 4, 1790. To all whom it may concern: It is hereby certified that

Messrs. Hezekiah Ilazen, Thomas Hazen, Solomon Ilazen. David Newton and

Erastus Chapman are members of the Church of Christ at Dartmouth College,

which church is Presbyterian in pursuation and discipline, that they and each

of them are in full communion and regular and good standing with us. By
John Smith, Pastor of said church at Dartmouth College." Hanover, N. H.,

January 4, 1790.

It was in accordance with the law that voters'
—"freemen" should possess some

church connection.—one of the then requirements of citizenship.

Mary Ilazen'', wife of David Newton\ was the daughter of Joseph* and

Elizabeth (Durkee) Hazen.* Her father was son of Thomas^ (Thomas-,

Edward^), and was bom June 30, 1717; married December 8, 1740, Elizabeth

Durkee of Norwich, Vt. He removed about 1780, with his sons, to Grand Isle,

Vt., where they were among the first settlers, and where the family has been

• Edward Hazen' was the immigrant ancestor. Tlie first mention of the name occurs

In the records ot Rowley, Mass. : "Elizabeth, wife of Edward Hassen, was buried, 1649, Sept.
18." He was a man ot substance and influence in the town : Selectman seven years, and
Judge of delinquents in 1066. In the record of surveys. 1661, he appears entitled to "Seven
gates." These related to cattle rights in the town Commons. The average was three, and
no one could have more than seven. He was buried at Rowley. .July 22. 1683. Inventory
of his estate £404 :7 -.8. He m. (2) 1030. Hannah Grant (dau. Thomas and Hannah) and
had nine children, all born in Rowley. The fourth was
Thomas H.izex=, b. 1638; d. in Norwich. Conn., ITSo. He owned a farm in Rowley, 1683,

and removed successively to Boxford. 1690 ; Topfleld. 1702, and to Norwich, Conn., 1711,
where he settled in the part now Franklin. He m. 1683. Mary Howlet (dau. Sergt. Thomas
of Ipswich). She d. 1727. Eleven children. The fifth was
THOMAS Hazen', bapt. at Topsfield. Mass., 1600 ; d. at Norwich, Conn., 1776 or 1777 ; m.

1714, Sarah Ayer of Norwich, who d. 1753. He m. (2) Mrs. Elizabeth Bacon. Seven chil-

dren by first wife. The second was Joseph*, b. 1717 ; m. 1740, Elizabeth Durkee ; the third
was Thomas*, b. 1719.
THOMAS Hazen*. b. Sept. 30, 1710; d. Aug. 19. 1782; m. March 7, 1743. Ann Tenney ot

Norwich. Conn. He lived in Woodbury mow Washington). Conn. In 1774 he moved to
Hartford. Vt., where most of his sixteen children married and settled. His land, or that of
the family, extended across the town along its north boundary six miles, and included
1.000 acres around the present village ot West Hartford. In 177,''> he built the first two-
story house there. In 1879 It was still occupied, as It always had been, by his descendants,
Asa^, .111111° and CliaiUs Daiiii', who was then the owner. His posterity has been numer-
ous—as also forceful men and women for good in the world—pastors, missionaries, editors
and writers (to one. Henry Allen Hazen. A.M.. am 1 indebted for this reprinted account), and
not least, Ocn. William B. Hazen of the U. S. Army, whom we all honor for his service
In the Civil War. particularly the brilliant capture of Fort Mc.\llester, near Savannah. Ga.,
In Sherman's March to the Sea. So many of the posterity of Thomas Hazen* and David
Newton have Intermarried that I will give here all ot his sixteen children;

Eunici^, 1). 1743 ; d. 17,'>2.

./«WlH(l^ b. 1743; d. 1796; m. 170.3. Mercy Ilazen', daughter of .Tosopb', son ot Thomas'.
She was sister iif Mary Ilazen''. who ni. David Newton. See above.

.46i(i;i', b. 1747; d. 1821; m. Capt. .Tohn Ilopson. who d. 1796. They had a daughter,
Rebecca" Ilopson. b. 1771; d. 1840; m. 1793, Reuben Tenny (b. 1760; d. 1827, son of
.lames of Hanover. N. II.) ; had Ira", Harper", Reuben" and Homer", b. 1803, who m. Persis
I'erry, daughter ot Rebecca (Newton) Perry (No. 487).

Asa', b. 1749: d. 1S19. To him descended the homestead of his father, and to his son
Allen", whose son Charles Dana' was Us owner and living there In 1879

Rruliciv', b. 17.31 ; d. 170(1.

Elijah', b. 1732; d. 18:12; m. 1781, Esther Ilolllster.
*.'l/a»«. h. 1754 ; d. 1778.
Itnrklah', b. 1730; d. 1829: m. 1781. Sarah Marsh (daughter of .John and Sarah (Ham-

mond) Marsh, n farmer of Hartford. Vt.). They had twelve children; one was Dan"
b. 1791: d. IS07: m. IHl.'t. Abigail Hatcheller and had four children; one was Sarah'!
b. 182,J ; ni. 1833, Cbiirles Newton (s. David) (No. 338).

Thomas', h. 17.38; d. 18.'!3
: m. (II Abigail Dunton (dau. of Samuel and .Toanna) ; m. (2)

Mrs. Eleanor (Green) (Jarlleld. He was a farmer In Hartford. Vt.. and had eight children;
one was l.ols; b. 1,8.!; d. 18'J(); m. Dr. David Ingraham (son ot Jeremiah and Ruth) b
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numerous and honored. It is not known how many children he had. Six daugh-

ters are known : Sarah', married Nathaniel Button ; Mercy", married Joshua

Hazen, Jr. ; Mary^, married David Newton. Three others married—Capt. Rouse
(namesake of Eouse's Point, Vt), Capt. Wood and Armstrong of Poult-

ney, Vt.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows David Newton head of a family

at Hartford, Windham County, Vt., whose family besides \vere four males

under sixteen years and seven females.

The following are his descendants, so far as I have knowledge of them

:

480. i. Sheldon', b. July 1, 1774, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. there Jan. 2, 1S49 ; m. ( 1

)

Betsey Sandei-son, b. 1773 ; d. Oct. 1, 1S07. Five childien. He married
(2 I Nancy Wilder, who had four children. Children were:

49G. 1. Isaae, b. .

407. 2. JN'oniioK', b. ; m. Mary Walker. He d. and she m. (2) Hezekiah
Pike. She d. Jan. 25, 1S40.

498. 3. Benjamin^, b. .

499. 4. WiUiam'. b. Feb. 12, 1804; d. Sept. 5. 18(32 ; m. (1) Ermina Ingraham,
dau. of David and Lois (Hazen I Ingraham of We.st Hartford. Vt. She
d. April 27, 1&37. aged 27. He m. (2) Sept. 11, 1838, Polly Gibbs,* dau.

of Harvev and Marv (Bartholomew) Gibbs of Hartford. Vt.. where she

was b. Feb. 12. ISIO, and d. April 3, 1885. She m. (2) 18(59, Lorenzo
B. Dudlev. Children were :

500. 1. George', b. Feb. 24, 18.30: m. Jan. 1, 1861, Catherine F. Poole.

501. 2. Norman*, b. Jlay 27, 1832: m. Oct. 25, 1853, Elizabeth Dutton. dau. of

Thomas T. and Sarepta (Latham) Dutton of Hartford, Vt., where .she

was b. Aug. 15, 1832. (Her sister m. John Newton, below.) Mr.
Newton was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. Windsor County, Vt., business

directory, 1884, mentions him there on road 19 ; (>4 acres.

1770: d. 18.58. in West Hartford. They had six children : the third was Ermina', b. ISO!) ; m.

William Newton (s. of Sheldon) (No. 499).
Solomon^, b. 1759: m. 1780, Theodosia Pease.
DanieP, b. 1761 ; d. 1814 : m. 1789, Olive Bartholomew, b. 1759 [whose sister Mary,

"roily," m. Harvey Gibbs. See notes to No. 499.]

Ann^, b. 1763 ; d. 1765.
Eunice^, b. 1765 : d. 1826 : m. 1785. William Pixley : s. p.

Philemon^, b. 1766; m. 1792. Eunice Marsh, b. 1770 (sister of Sarah Marsh above],

who d. in 1833. He was Selectman 1766-1769. "A useful and active citizen" of Hart-

ford. Vt. His children were Franklin", b. 1794 [who m. in 1821 Amy Smith, daughter
of .Sylvanus and Amy (Sprague) Smith, and had Azro. Susan and i'ranklin S.], EUjah", b.

1796^ who m. 1822. Rhoda Savage, b. 1800 [daughter of Seth and Rhoda (Bacon) Savage,
whose second wf.. Miriam Smith, daughter of Sylvanus and Dina, m. (1) .Toel Richards].
He bad a son. Xeison .S«rar/c Hnzrn, who m. in 18.13, Sarah L. Newton (daughter of Truman)
(See No. 591); Eunice', 1799; Jiilius". 1801; Anna', 1803; Persist 1805; Albcrf, 1810.

Reuben^, b. 1768 ; d. 1852 ; m. twice.

Ann', h. 1771 : d. 1859: m, in 1791, Henry Kmton.
These Hazens of Hartford, Vt., are burled In the "Christian Street" Cemetery, with head-

stones bearing full dates.
.losHi-A H.\ZEN=. Sn. (s. Thomas'), b. Oct. 19, 1745; d. April 19. 1796; m. Mercy Hazen.

his cousin fdau. of .Joseph' and Elizabeth (Durkee) Hazen of Litchfield. Conn., and Grand
Isle. Vt.). who was b. about 1748 and died Aug. 12, 1824. He removed from Woodbury, Conn.,
to Hartford, Vt., about 1770, and settled on a farm given to him by his father. He was a
valuable citizen, active in political, religious, civil and military affairs. He had superior
executive abilities, discretion, tact and energy. Was Representative many times and an
officer in the Revolutionary War. He had nine children : Abiffail", 1768 ; m. Francis W.
Savage: Frederick", d. y. : MoUj/". 1774; m. Mosely Clark (s. of John and Deborah of Wil-
llamstown. Vt.) ; Susanna", b. 1777 : m. .John Clark, Jr. (brother of Mosely) ; Joshua, Jr.',

h. 1781; m. Ruth Kneeland : Wraltht/", b. 1783: m. 1799, Noadiah White, rem. to Ohio;
Catherine", h. 1785: m. Andrew Newton (son of David. Sr.) (No. 485).
•William Bartholojiewi. the immigrant, was b. 1602 or 1603 at Burford. England; was

freeman and granted lands in Ipswich, 1635. Representative in 1635 from Ipswich ; removed
to Boston in 1660 ; removed to Charlestown in 1679. where he d. in 1680. His descendants
moved to Connecticut, where one. ^yiHialll^-. at Bianford. had a son. Noah Bartholomew^, h.

1733. who was at Litchfield. Conn., and moved from there to Hartford. Vt.. in 1798. He
m. in Litchfield. Mabel Parmely. dau. of Thomas, about 1757. She d. 1813. He d. same year.
They had plevcn children. One was Olive", b. 1759; m. 1789, Daniel Hazen" (Thomas'),
and one was Polly", b. 1773: m. 1792, Harvey Gibbs. h. 1765; d. 1845, and had ten children,
one of whom was Mary" or "I'olly," b. 1810; m. William Newton, b. 1804.

The Gibbs pedigree runs through Polly". Noah", William', William^ William', William
Gibbs',—In Connecticut, Noah", b. 1733, in Branford, Conn,
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502. 5. Rculcii\ b. 1S07 or before.

503. C. Bctsc!/\ b. about 1814 or before.
504. 7. EmeliiK^, b. Nov. —, 1815; m. May 7, 1S33. Samuel Tracy,* son of Joseph

and Ruth (Carter) Tracy of Hartford. Vt., where he was b. April 14,

1808; a farmer in Hartford. Vt.. on the old Tracy homestead till 1854,
when they moved to Plattville, Wis., where he was living in 1888. He
was a deacon in the Congregational Church at Hartford village for more
than twenty vears. Their children were

;

505. 1. Lucia M* Tracv, b. Feb. 20. 18:34 ; d. April 2, 1842.

506. 2. Martha E.* Tracv, b. Dec. 20. 1S3G.
507. 3. Mary W.< Tracy, b. July 31, 1838; d. Oct. 31, 1839.

508. 4. Elizabeth N.* Tracv. b. March 25. 1841.

509. 5. Samuel M.* Ti-acv. b. April 30. 1847.

510. C. Alice E." Tracv, b. Aug. 11, 1852.

511. 8. ilar;a\ b. , 181-.

512. 9. John', b. Oct. 13, 1818; m. (1) Jan. 2. 1843. Martha S. Dutton (sister of

Elizabeth abovel. b. Sept. 23, 1823:- d. July 4. IS^. He m. (2) June
6, 1849, Mary Jane Dutton. t dau. of Elijah and Susan (Hoar) Dutton
[Hoar, a farmer in Norwich. Vt.] of Hartford, Vt., where she was b.

Nov. 4, 1S2C. (John Newton^ was living in 1884, aged GO, at Hartford,

Vt., house on Main St.; sexton of Hai-tford Cemetery.) Their children:

513. 1. William D.'. b. Aug. 31, 1850 ; m. Aug. 12, 1874, Almira Louise ,

b. April 1, 18.^2.

514. 2. Caroline*, b. July 8, 1852.

515. 3. John L.*, b. May 25, 1802; m. Sept. 1. ISSG. .

51C. 4. Louis\ b. March 3, 1871.

481. ii. Kurus=. b. July 18, 1775; d. at Hartford, Vt.. Dec. 28, 1854; m. Sept. 2G,

1802. Theda Brown, daughter of Israel Brown. She was b. Sept. G. 1782,

and d. Nov. 17. 1849. Children, born in Hartford, were

:

• STErnEN Tr.icy' cimo from Kngland in 1G23. in the ship Ann. Ilis son

John- Teacv=, b. 16— , lived in Duxbury ; d. in Windham, Conn., 1718 ; m. Mary Prince.

Three children. One was
Stephen Tract', b. 1673: d. 1760; m. 1707, Deborah Bingham. Seven children. One was
Thomas Tbacv*, b. 1725 ; d. 1.S21 ; m. 17.51, Elizabeth Warner ; moved to Hartford, Vt.,

where he was a large landholder, Lieut, of militia, esteemed citizen. Eight children. One was
Joseph Tracy=, b. 176:i, at Windham. Conn. ; d. 1S29, at Hartford, Vt. : m. 1702, Ruth

Carter. "He was a pious, intelligent, companionable man. A civilian of the highest type."
Four of his sons were clergymen. Three of them were graduates of Dartmouth College.

Eight children. The sixth was
Samuel TR.iCV», b. ISOS : m. Emeline Newton (dau. of Sheldon).

t The DlTTONs In America are said to be of Saxon nativity, emigrating from Dutton
(Duntune) on the river Wever in Cheshire to New England about 1630. Many of their
descendants settled In Connecticut.
Thomas Dutton' of Wallingtord, Conn., b. 1707 ; d. 1802. at Royalston. Vt. ; m. Abigail

Merriman, b. 1707; d. 1700. Twelve children. Those we have to do with were, Samuel^
1737 ; Lols=, 1738 : m. 1756 Mosely : John=. 1743 ; Nathaniel, 1747.
Samuel Dutton=. b. Feb. 3, 1737; d. 1828; m. 1854. Joanna Root, b. 1737; d. at Wood-

stock, Vt., 1772. He m. (2) same year, Rachel Benedict, b. 1751; d. 1828. He lived in
Woodbury. Conn., and moved to Woodstock. Vt., 1778; then to Royalston. Vt.. 1706; thence
to Hartford. Vt. ; was a "carpenter and housejoiner," farmer ; deacon in Congregational
Church. The first six children, by first wife, all born in Connecticut ; nine by second wife,
born In Vermont. The second was Abiqail", b. 1763; m. Thomas Hazen^ The sixth was
SaniucP, 1771.
Samuel Dutton'. b. 1771 ; d. at Hyde Park, Vt.. at the home of his son Thomas.' He

went from Coniiecliciit to Walcrbury, Vt., and In 1S40 went West; shocmaUor. He m. (1)
Olive Thi.nias. who d. ISdO. s. p.; m. (2) Mary Ricker. b. 17SS. Thev had eighteen chil-
dren. One v.as Lucy Ann*, b. .\ur. 13. 1818; m. Enos E. Newton (No. 584).

.loiiN Dutton= (Thomas')), b. April 14, 1743; d. "1767" Iprob. 1707]; m. 1765, Martha
Savaob (diiu. of Thomas and Martha), who d. 1786; m. (2) 1788, Susanna Goodwin, who
d. 1821, aged 69. 8. p. Of bis nine children, one was

Asahel Dutton'. b. 1768; d. 1832; m. 1702, Naomi Tkacy, b. 1765; d. 1843. Of their
five children, one was
Thomas Tracy Dutton', b. Dec. 10, 1705; d. 1874; m. 1817. Sauepta L.vtham, who d.

1844. She was dau. of Isaac and .Temlma (Poor) Lai bam. Mr. Dutton lived in Hartford,
Vt.. and had seven children. One was Mnitha. h. 1823, who m. .Tnhn Ncwtnn (s. of Sheldoni

;

another was EU:ahilU, b. 1S:!2. who in. Norman Newton (s. of William) (No. 5()1).
Nathaniel Di'tton= (Thomas'), b. .lune 5, 1747; d. 1823; farmer in Hartford, Vt.

;

ni. about 177(1 Sarah IIazen. b. abo\it 1740; d. 1825, aged 75 (dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth
ilmrkee) IIazen of (inind Isle, Vt.). Four cblldren. One was

Eli.iaii Dutton'. b. 1776; d. 1S3S : f,niner In Hartford. Vt. ; m. Susan Hoar, h 1787;
d. 1S44, d.iii. of SaiiinrI and llcbiM-ca i|)ult..nl Hoar of Noiwlcli. Vt. Thev bad six children;
one was Maty Jnnr', b. 1826; in. .lohn Newton (s. of Sh.-ldonK
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51S. 1. Orra\ b. May i, ISW : d. Dec. 2S, 1842; m. Nov. 10, 1841, Stephen
Boardman.

519. 2. yelson'. b. Dec. 27, 1806; d. Dec. 17, 1878; m. Nov. 3, 183.3, Mary Part-
ridge, b. March 7, 1810 ; d. June 20, 188.5. He was a farmer in Hart-
ford ; 100 acres. In 1884 the son wa.s living there and working the farm.
There were also 500 sugar trees. The widow was then also living there.

Children were

:

520. 1. Lucv A.', b. Sept. 25, 1836.

521. 2. Edna O.* (twin), b. June 20, 1847.

522. 3. Edward N.« (twin), b. June 29, 1847; d. Jlay 1. 1886; m. March 16.

1878, Lucy Ida Newton (563) [his 2d cousin], dau. of Calvin and
Sarepta (Whipple) Newton of Norwich, Vt., where she was b. March
11. 1856. In 1884 she was living with the family at West Hartford.
July 15, 1895, she m. (2) Sheldon L. Dimick. They had a son, Rollo

Leroy Dimick, b. April 3, 1896. Jlr. Newton was a farmer in West
Hartford, Road 78 ; the estate of his father. His children were :

523. 1. Edwin Carlton', b. Jan. 6, 1880.

524. 2. Jason ^artridge^ b. Feb. 3. 1884.

525. 3. Elmer NewelP, b. Nov. 1, 1886.

482. iii. Ans= or AncE, b. Sept. 3, 1776, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. there Aug. —, 1862;
m. there Nov. 26, 1795, .lustin Smith,* son of Sylvanus and Dina (Fiskel

Smith of Hartford, Vt., where he was b. .Tan. 30, 1779. He d. there in

1845. They were farmers in Hartford, Vt. Their children were

;

526. 1. Alden' Hmith. b. Sept. 17, 1796.

527. 2. Truman' Smith, b. April 16, 1798.

528. 3. Horace' Smith, b. Feb. 22. 1801.

529. 4. Cephas' Smith, b. April 16. 1805.

530. 5. Carlos D.' Smith (twin), b. June 15, 1811.

531. 6. Caroline B.' Smith (twin), b. June 15, 1811.

.532. 7. Alpha' Smith, b. Aug. 1. 1815.

533. 8. Laura A.' Smith, b. JIarch 4, 1819.

483. iv. David=, 2d, b. March 18, 1778, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. there Jan. 17. lSa5 ; m.

(1) Elizabeth Partridge of Norwich. Vt. ; m. (2) Feb. 27, 1819. Sabriel

Tracy of Hartford, Vt., where .she d. .Tan. 22, 1807, aged 75. [I suppose

the Elizabeth Newton buried in the "Christian Street" Cemetery to be

the above first wife, who d. 1815, aged 35, thus born about 1780, and
perhaps a daughter of Samuel Partridge, .Tr.,4: of Norwich, Vt. See note

below.] Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. His children were:

* [A Stlv.\nts Smith" (Simeon^, Moses^ Ichabod^ Philip^, Samuel Smith' from England.

1634, with wife Elizabeth, both aged 30, and four children), son of Simeon and Rachel

(Strong) Smith of Hadley, Mass., b. .June 28, 1775; resided in Hatflcld, Mass.] I suppose

this is the family from whom is descended the Sylvanus Smith of Hadley who removed to

Hartford. Tt., and bec.ime a farmer there. His wife was Dina or Diana Fisk. Their chil-

dren were Miriinir. b. 1774. who d. IS.'^.-i ; m. (li 17n4. .Inel Richards, b, 1707; had ten

children; he d. 1812, and she m. (2) Seth Savage, b. 1756; Olive', b. 177— ; m. .Toseph

Savage, b. 1780 (son of Seth and Rhoda) ; Justin'', b. 1770; m. Avice Newton (dau. of

David) ; Sylranus'^ Jr., b. — ; m. Amy Sprague (I suppose dau. of Jesse and Esther). He
was a farmer in Hartford. One of their children was Amy', who d. in 1841 ; m. 1821,
Franklin Hazen" (s. Philemon^). Another was Eunice*, b. 1807; m. Melvin Newton (s.

Andrew). [I do not know the order of any of the. Smith children.]

For early generations of this family ot Smiths, see History of Hadley, Mass.

t S.i>i['EL P.VRTRIDGE. Sr.. b. at Prestou. Conn., 1721 ; d. 1806. aged 85. at Norwich. Vt..

where he settled in 1765. He m. Ruth Woodward and with her and seven children came to

Vermont, leaving one son, Reuben, in Connecticut "to care for the old folks." He was
Lieut, of militia in 1776 and his sons, Elijah, Samuel. Jr., Isaac, Ephraim. were soldiers in

the Revolution. His son Samuel, Jr.. m. Elizabeth Wright ; his dau. Olive m. her brother,

.Tohn Wright; his son Isaac m. 1785, Lois Newton; Elitjs m. Sarah Brown, and Ruth m.
Peter Branch.
Abel Partridge (of same family in Norwich) m. 1815, Alpha Lewis, b. 1796, dau. of

Dr. .Joseph and Experience (Burr) Lewis, had a dau. Elizabeth, Sept. 7, 1816; m. Baxter
B. Newton; and a son Lriris S.. b. JIarch 10. 1818; d. 188.5. at Norwich. Vt., where he was
a prominent citizen, and m. 1846, Harriet Baxter (dau. ot Ira), b. 1823.
Elihu Baxter and wife Tryphexa Taylor from Norwich, Conn., to Norwich, Vt., in

1777. They had a second son Jra, who m. 1802, at Hartford, Vt., Arsena Sprague. and had
nine children. The youngest was Harriet, b. 1823 ; d. 1854 ; m. 1846, Genl Lewis S. Part-
ridge.

Aaron Wright [only son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Bliss) Wright ot Preston. Conn.]
prob. b. at Preston. 1700. came from there to Norwich, Vt., about 1765, and settled on a
hill farm ; had six sons and two daughters ; of these, John, b. 1774, m. Olive Partridge, and
Elizabeth m. 1770, Samuel Partridge. .Jr., her brother.

.John Wright (s. of Aaron) m. Olive Partridge in 1768, and had eleven children. The
tenth was Olive Partridge Wright, who m. Baxter B. Newton, became his widow, and was
living In 1905.
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534. 1. Flora', h. Feb. 11, ISOT ; m. Jan. 27, 1S28, Baxter B. Newton, a merchant
of West Hartford, said to be her cousin. This was his tirst wife. He
is one of the early settlers of that town : kept a store at which he sold

rum, a.s was usual ; "the house has since been converted into a dwelling
house." it is stated. He m. (2i Elizabeth Partridge, daughter of Abel
and Alpha (Lewis) Partridge of Norwich, Vt, where she was b. Sept. 7,

181G. She d. JIarch 4, lSr>(). They had .several children, all of whom
d. y. He m. (3 1 Olive Partridge Wright, daughter of John Wright and
bis wife Olive (Partridge) of Norwich, Vt. He d. June, 1890, and she

was living in Norwich, on Main St.. in 1905, in the house built by Mr.
Joseph Emerson for his residence.

535. 2. Chailc.<<\ b. 1809: d. JIarch 11. 1811,

53C. 3. Sam ucP, b. Oct. 23, 1811.

537. 4. Man/', b. Feb. 4, 1813; m. June 9, 1831, Willard S. White; b. Dec. 4,

1807.

538. 5. Charles', b. Dec. 3, 1822; m. March 5, 1855, Sarah Hazen ; b. Jan. 21,

1823, dau. of Dan. and Abigail (Bateheller) Hazen of Hartford, Vt.

539. C. Jasper^, b. Dec. 20, 1825.

540. 7. Silas', b. .Tune 13. 1830 ; m. Harriet Sprague, daughter of Jesse, Jr.. and
Susan (Elkins) Sprague.* b. Jlay 19. 1830; d. July 3, 1874. He m.

again and was living in 1889 in Hartford.
[Perhaiw he is the '"Silas P. Newton" who in 1884 wa.s a farmer on

"Road 11, Norwich, ISO acres, 200 sugar trees, raises sheep and wool,"
541-542. and had sons, Charles W.* and Erastus W.*, farmers on the same. I

think so.]

484. V. TiUM.\x% b. Oct. 1, 1779, at Hartford, Vt, where he d. Dec. 30, 1848; m.
Dec. — , 1807, Eunice Wilson, daughter of Jeremiah and Eunice (Whit-
comb) Wilson of Norwich, Vt.. b. Aug. 30, 1785. She d. Feb. 23, 1871,

He was the first child born in "Dothan"— (north part of town>. He
resided in Hartford and Norwich, Vt. His children were born in Norwich.
They were

:

543. 1. Calriii'. b. Sept. fi. 1808; d. at Norwich. May 15, 1875; m. Oct. 5. 1834.

Sarepta Whipide, daughter of Samuel and Mary (Chaffee) Whipple,
b. Aug. IC. ISOtJ. and d. Nov. 5, 1840. He m. (2) Oct. 2, 1843, Mary
A. Silencer, daughter of Cliarles and Lucy (Dewey) Spencer; b. Sept.

IS, 1810. They lived in Norwich and had there five children, viz.

:

544. 1. Iteuben Whipple*, b. Oct. 5, 1835 ; was living in North Pomfret, Vt., in

18S9 ; farmer, and breeder of .Jersey cattle, on Road No. 4. He ra.

there Oct. 2, 1S5S. Frances A. Ward, b. Jan. 17, 1S30 ; d. Oct. 12,

1SS4. He m. (2) Mary A. Keith, daughter of Jonathan and Polly

Wilson Keith. She was b. at Enfield, N. H., June 7, 1S56. Whether
he bad children is unknown to me.

545. 2. Elizabeth Snow', b. Feb. 8, 1838, at Denmark, Iowa; m. Feb. 27, 1SG2,

546. Uoswell Warner Newton, b. in Colchester. Vt., Dec. 31. 18;i!9; con-

tractor and builder. They reside (1909) No. 72 Farmington Ave.,

Hartford. Conn. Roswell Warner Newton was the name of Mr. New-
ton's "father's step-father. His grandmother remarried while this

child wa.s very young." [I understand this grandmother marrie<l first

a Mr. Chittenden, who died leaving sons, who upon her second mar-
riage (to Mr, Roswell Warner Newton) took the name of Newton.
I have not been able to place this Mr. Newton.] Their children are:

547. 1. Allen Herbert' Newton, b. Aug. 20, 1803 ; a banker in the Connecticut
Triust and Safe Dejiosit Company, Hartford, Conn., where he resides.

He m. Nov. 9, 1887, Emily Katherine Case. Their children are:

548. 1. Roswell Allen Chittenden' Newton, b. March 31. 1S90 ; d. Aug. 3,

1.S90.

540. 2. Nathalie Elizalieth" Newton, b. Nor. 5. 1897.

550. 3. Kent Ilarwood" Newton, b. Aug. 12, 1899.

551. 2. Clinton Howard' Newton, b. Sept. 4, 1865; musician; resides in

Hartford, Conn.; m. April 15, 1895, Gertrude Frances Goodell. One
child

:

• nrri's Srii.»oiK of .Tolinston, K. I., wife Hannah, had a son,
.Tkssk SritAoik purclinscd the homostend of Ills father In Ilarlfonl, Vt., Jan. 0. 1767.

lie sold the name In 17(!8 and removed with his family to Clarendon, Vt.. where he d. He
m. l~:ir>. Id Khodo Island, IOsthkr Dkxtkk of .Tohnston, R. I., where thoy had three children.

Six more wore 1). In Clarendon. Vt., whore she d. JIarch 22, 1810, aged 103 years. 9 months,
24 dayii. The first child was Amy, b. Veh. 18. 1704; was, I suppose, the wife of Sylvanus
Smith, Jr. The Bi'cond was Pliilii). b. I'US ; m. Clarissa Dutton. The seventh was Daniel,
b. 1775; in. Anna Newton (dau. of David) (No. 48G).
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552. 1. Clinton Arthur" Newton, b. Feb. 12. 1899.
553. 3. Loomis Azro' Newton, b. July 29, 1SG7, at Colchester, Vt. ; banker in

the Fidelity Trust Company, Hartford, Conn., where he resides ; m.
Oct. 25, 18.92. Mabel Ballard Dillingham. One child

:

554. 1. Marjory Eugenia" Newton, b. Sept. -1, 1894.
555. 4. Grace Sarepta= Newton, b. May 1.5. 1872. at Hartford, Conn. ; m.

Jlay 19, 1897. David Angus, who was b. in New York City, and is

a contractor and builder there. One child

:

556. 1. William Newton" Angus, b. Jlay 8. 1901.
557. 5. Edward RaswelP Newton (JI.D.), b. Feb. 11. 1874. at Hartford. Conn.,

is a physician in Boston, making a specialty of the ear, nose and
thrijat. He m. Sept. 18, 1899. Lena Blanche Blaikie.

558. 6. Lucy ,Harriet= Newton, b. July 2, 1S75 ; an artist, in Hartford, Conn,
559. 3. Maria Louisa*, b. May 13. 1850. at Norwich, Vt. : m. at Bethel, Yt.,

July 4, 1872, Lewis Tracy Wills, who was b. at Norwich, Vt., Feb. 25,
1843. They reside at Sycamore. 111., and have two children

:

560. 1. Mabel I.= Wills, b. , 1873, at Royalston, Yt.
561. 2. Ernest Calvin= Wills, b. . 1874, at Central Falls, R. I.

562. 4. Carlton S.\ b. Sept. 8. 1852 : d. Oct. 3. 1881.
563. 5. Lucy Ida*, b. March 11, 1850; m. JIarch 16, 1878. Edward N. Newton

(522), son of Nelson and Mary (Partridge) Newton. See above,
where her children are given under his name.

564. 2. Evnicc', b. May 14, 1810. at Norwich, Vt. ; m. Nov. 18, 1833, Joseph
Whipple, son of Samuel and Mary (Chaffee) Whipple, b. May 3. 1803,
Children

:

565. 1. Mary* Whipple, b. ; m, (1) Fitch Barrows; m, (2)
Beebe.

566. 2. Jane' Whipple, b. .

567. 3. Newton' Wliipple. b.

568. 3. Ormn". b. Nov. 24. 1811. at Norwich. Yt. ; m. April 8. 1840, Harriet
Bullard, b. April 18, 1821. They had children in Norwich. Yt. :

569. 1. Joseph Edward*, b. Aug. 13. 1842 ; m. Mary .

570. 2. Maria', b. June .30, 1843 ; d. Aug. 30. 1843.

571. 3. George Ti-uman*. b. Dec. 27. 1850 ; d. Sept. 20, 1857.
572. 4. Hattie*. b. Jan. 30, 18C0 ; d. Feb. 14, 1861,

573. 5. George', b. April 24. 1804 : d. Oct. 7. 1804.

574. 4. DanicP. b. Aug. 26. 1813. at Norwich, Yt. ; d. March 29, 1&59 ; m. July
10, 1&37, Martha Foster, who was b. at Sharon, Yt., July 14, 1812, and
d. in Lee County. Iowa. Nov. 23, 188.5. They lived their married life

in Lee County. Iowa, and had there five children, viz.

:

575. 1. Laura Lucretia', b. Aug. 22, 1838; m. Aug. 25, 1804, Carlton Little, a

farmer in Lee County, Iowa, who was b, in Vermont. Their P. O.
address is Denmark. Iowa. Their children are

:

576. 1. Owen= Little, b. Oct. 15, 1800.

577. 2. Abbie^ Little, b. Jan. 8. 1809 ; d. Oct. 4, 1890.

578. 3. Daphne" Little, b. June 7. 1871.

579. 2. Henrv Harrison', b, Aug, 23, 1840 ; d. Aug. 9, 1841.
580. 3. Mary', b. .

581. 4. Hiram Foster*, b. Aug. 20. 1845 ; d. March 15. 1885.

582. 5. Daphne Caroline*, b. Oct! 19, 1848; d. Aug. 1, 1865.

583. 5. RusselP. b. April 22, 1815 ; d, July 20, 1818.

584. 6. Eiios E.'. b. Jlay 4. 1817. at Norwich. Vt. ; d. at Terra Haute, Ind., May
11, 1888. He resided there; some of his children were b. there. He m.
at Hartford. Yt.. Oct. 9, 1839. Lucy Ann Dutton*. daughter of Samuel'
and Olive (ThomasI Dutton of Hartford, Yt.. where she was b. Aug. 13.

1818. She d. at Terra Haute. Ind., Sept. 15. 1800. "Four cases only

of excommunion occurred during a period of fifty years in the West
Hartford. Yt., Congregational Cliurch. These members were Noah
Dutton, Enos Newton, Lucy .\nn (Dutton I Newton and Charles H.
Thurston. In 1843. the first three became 'Second Adventists.' but

failing to 'go up' at the time designated by Miller, their prophet, they

renounced the church, and turned to the world. The latter was afterward

restored." Children

:

58,5. 1. Owen E.', b. Sept. 3, 1841; m. Dec. 15. 1861, Ellen V. Dano. They
reside in Fort Madison. Iowa.

586. 2. Caroline F.'. b. Dec. 13, 1843 ; m. Jan. 0, 1883, David Richardson. They
lived in Chicago. 111.

587. 3. Maria C, b. Nov. 29, 1848.
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588. 4. Flora A.', b. Aug. 21, lS.jl : m. Sept. 4. 1883, George Burt. They lived

in Terra Haute. Ind.. and had two children

:

589. 1. I.ucv Maria' Burt, b. Sept. 7, 1884.
590. 2. Nellie Corolyn'' Burt. b. Aug. 24, 1893.
591. 7. Lama A.\ b. Jan. 9, 1821, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. April 9, 1899; m. Aug. 31,

1800, Hazen Nelson Savage* (2d wife), son of .Tohn and Lucy (Hopson)
Savage of Hartford, Vt., where he was b. May 5, 1822. They lived in

Hartford, Vt., and had two children. The name of one of them was

:

592. 1. Hiram Newton' Savage, b. .

593. 8. Joseph T.\ b. Nov. 21. 1822. at Norwich, Vt. ; d. Feb. 7, 18G8; m. in 1844,

Emily Jlerrill, b. 1817. Thev had at Hartford, Vt., a son

:

594. 1. Albert Russell*, b. March 19, 1850. >

595. 9. Ednard Onis^ (twin), b. June 29, 1820, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. at St.

Edwards, Neb., in 1898: m. JIarch 10, 1851, Emily Orra Richards,*

daughter of Chester and Fidelia (Whitcomb) Richards of Hartford, Vt.,

where she was b. Dec. 21, 1825. She d. at Norwich. Vt., March 20, 1883,

where thev lived and where their eight children were born, viz.

:

596. 1. Nellie Menora*, b. Sept. 20, ia52 ; d. Dec. 24, 1802.

597. 2. Emma Octavia'. b. July 21, 18.54; d. Oct. 27. 1874.

598. 3. William Truman*, b. April 1, 185G ; d. Dec. 29, 1803.

599. 4. Annie Fidelia*, b. Sept. 4. 1857.

600. 5. Addie Maria*, b. March 28. 1859.

001. 0. Laura Edith*, b. Oct. 25, 1860.

602. 7. Charles Edward*, b. Mav 16, 1863.

603. 8. Mary Grace*, b. Aug. 17. 1866.

604. 10. Leonard' (twinl. b. June 29, 1826, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. Sept. 4, 1820.

605. 11. Sarah 7..^ b. March 16, 1829, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. at Hartford. Vt., July

12, 1S91 ; m. Sept. 22, 1853, Nelson Savage Hazen, son of Elijah and
Rhoda (Savage) Hazen of Hartford, Vt, where he was b. Jlay 4, 1823,

He d. Feb. 12, 1884. They lived in Hartford, Vt. Children born there:

60e. 1. Cara F.*, Hazen, b. , 1854.

007. 2. Laura A.' Hazen, b. .

608. 3. William Nelson* Hazen, b.

485. vi. Andhew^, b. Oct. 1, 1779: d. at Hartford, Vt., Aug. 18, 1868; m. Lorena
Waterman, b. 1785. and d. April 20, 1823. She is a descendant of the

Watermaris in America, who trace baclj to those of the name in Norwich,
England. She had four children. He m. (2) at Hartford, Vt., Nov. 18,

1823, Catherine Hazen, his cousin, daughter of Col. Joshua and Mercy
(Hazen) Hazen, farmer of Hartford, Vt., where she was b. Oct. 25, 1785,

and where she d. May 26, 1854. (See note to No. 479.) Mr. Newton was
a farmer in Hartford, where his children were born

:

G09. 1. Af(•h|•)^^ b. Aug. 29, 1809; d. at Metamora, 111., Nov. 11. 1879, aged 70.

He m. at ILartford. Vt., Oct. 15, 1831, Eunice Smith, daughter of Syl-

vanus and Amy (Sprague) Smith§ of Hartford, Vt., where she was b.

Nov. 15, 1807. She d. at "Wymore, Neb., May 8, 1890, aged 83. Mr.
Nowton lived in Hartford, Vt., until after three of his children were born
there. In 1836 he moved to Woodstock, Ohio, where he was a farmer,

and there three more children were born. In 1853 lie removed to Illinois,

where he died. His children were

:

CIO. 1. Eveline*, b. Oct. 15, 1832; d. Jan. 22. 1884, in California; m. Albert

Smith. They had a son who was killed in a railway wreck and a

daughter who is Mrs. Philip Sheets, living (1910) in Jletamora. IlL

• Tnosus S.^v.\(jE of Washhigton, Conn., b. there 1714 ; m. 1744, Martha Whitmore

;

moved to Woodbury. Conn., thence to Hartford, Vt Of his six children the first Martha,
b. 17-10. 111. IJi'U. .lohn Dulton. and the fourth, gvtli. b. 1750, m. (1) Khoda Bacon; m. CJ)

Mrs. MIrlnm (Smith) Hlcbards, and had seven children. Tbe youngest was Rhoda ; m.

Elijah Ilazen. Tlic first was .Tospph. b. 1780; ni. Olive Smith. The second was .Tohn, b.

178:i; m. liucy Ilopson (dau. of .lohn and Ablah (Ilazon) Ilopson) ; they had ten children,

Ibi- yoiingcsl bVliig lluzfn Nelson Savage, h. 1S22 ; m. (1» ,hilia A. Temioy, who d. April 0.

1800; m. (li) I.aura A. Newton (dau. of Truman). Tbe children by his first wife were:
Whitmore, b, IS'J,*!; d. ]8:;;i; Jason, b. 182n ; m. 1840, Maria Martin; Lucy A., b. 1829;
m. 1840, George !•'. Stone.

t Wit.i.iAM Iticii.MiDs of ronnectlciit. by wife RKnECCA, had a son,

,ToNAS KiciUBDS, b. In Kllllngly, Conn., In 1744; m. Hannah Wheeler; settled In Nor-
wich, Vt, In 1707 ; member of Congrognllonal Church ; d. 1800, aged 56 ; wife d. 1826,
aged 87. They bad seven children, the oldest being

.ToEr, RicHAiiDS. b. Nov. 20. 1767; d. 1812; m. 1794, Miriam Smith, who m. (2) Seth
Savage of Hartford. "In tbe .Terlcbo neighborhood." Of their ten children the oldest was
CHESTER Richards, b. 1705: m. 1822. Fidelia Whitcomb. Klght children. The second

was ICmlly Orra, b. 1821 : m. Edward Orvis Newton.
i See Smith nnd Sprague notes.
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611. 2. Leondas*, Nov. 26, 1833 ; a printer ; lived in Wheeling, W. Ta. ; m.

and had two children ; "died with consumption when in the prime of

lite."

612. 3. Sylvanus Smith*, b. April 27, 1835 ; d. at Wymore, Neb., April 11, 1891,

aged 56. Burial at Wymore, Neb. He m., at Woodstock. Ohio, Dec. 9,

1858, Alletta Jenuett Smith, daughter of Levi, Jr., and Harriet Whee-
lock (Ball) Smith of Holden, Mass., where she was b. June 2", 1842.

She resides in Wymore, Neb. (1914). (Her mother was a sister of

Israel Manning Ball. See note to (5484) Lemuel D. Newton'.) Mr.

Newton, though b. in Vermont, was brought up in Woodstock, Cham-
paign County. Ohio, and in 1853 moved with his father's family to

Metamora, 111. ; m., and in 1862 settled at El Paso, 111., and engaged

in the boot and shoe business ; became a prominent man in the city.

He was elected constable in 1864 ; assessor in 1869, holding the office

for eight years ; and for several years was elected justice of the peace.

Later he settled on a farm southwest of El Paso, 111., and became a

successful stock raiser. In 1885 he removed with his family to Blue

Springs, Neb. The last few years of his life he lived in Wymore. Neb.,

where he bought a house and three lots in the village—the street being

named for his family. Here he held office almost continually, and

was police judge at the time of his death. Mr. Newton was a man of

rare judgment ; many people were glad to avail themselves of his

opinion without recourse to the law, being satisfied that the opinion

he would give was just and honest. He had been afflicted with dropsy

for several months and suffered much from it, gradually growing worse.

He d. at his home in Wymore—funeral from the Congregational

Church there April 13, 1S91 ; burial at Wymore. His widow, a lady

with a bright mind, was living in 1909 at the residence. No. 309 Newton
St., Wymore, Neb. Of their eight children, the first two were b. at

Metamora, 111. ; the third at Peoria, 111., and the others at EI Paso,

111. The children are:

613. 1. Frank Clifford\ b. May IS, 1860; m. at Metamora, 111., by Rev. Mr.

McClish. Jan. 26, 1881, Julia Billinger, daughter of William and

Sarah (McMannus) Billinger of El Paso, 111., where she was b. May
9, 1859. They had five children. Mr. Newton lived a few years in

Nebraska, returne<l to Illinois and settled at Jacksonville, where he

has a farm. Children :

614. 1. Fred Billinger', b. Nov. 12, 1881 ; d. July 24, 1901, in Gage County,

Neb.
615. 2. Grover Cleveland", b. Feb. 28, 1883; d. May 23, 1885, at Palestine

township, Woodford Co., 111.

616. 3. Major Scott", b. Nov. 20, 1886; in Scisily township. Gage County,

Neb.
617. 4. Donald", b. Nov. 22, 1888, in Scisily township. Gage County, Neb.

618. 5. Vera', b. March 21, 1891, in Palestine township, Woodford County,

111.

619. 2. Fred Lee', b. Jan. 31, 1862 ; m. at El Paso, 111., by Rev. J. J. Walters,

Feb. 12, 1885, Delia Bell Tegard. daughter of David Tegard (b. Dec.

28, 1828; d. Nov. 22, 1907, of El Paso, 111.) and his wife Rebecca

Spangler (b. Nov. 24, 1824; d. Sept. 15. 1907). She was b. at Deer

Creek. Forzell County, 111., Dec. 28, 1863. Mrs. Newton is a busy

woman, interested in club work of various kinds and helpful ways ;

is an active leader in the Society of the Royal Neighbors. They
reside in El Paso, 111., where their children were born. Mr. Newton
was city marshal there in 1908. Children are:

620. 1. George Sylvanus', b. Nov. 21, 1885 ; m. at Bloomington. 111., Sept.

28, 19(>4. Emma Long, daughter of William Frederick and Sarah

Ellen (Mathis) Long of Jit. Morris, Pa., where she was b. May
18, 1884. Mr. Newton was a telephone operator.

621. 2. Eunice Jeanette". b. May 27, 1893.

622. 3. Eunice Jennette'. b. May 28. 1864; m. Aug. 15, 1883, Amos Lincoln

High, who d. Dec. 31, 1885, leaving one son. She m. (2) Aug. 9.

1886, Elmer E. Wonder, by whom she has three daughters. They
reside in Wymore. Neb. Children

:

623. 1. Flovd Lee Newton' High, b. Oct. 26, 1884, at El Paso, HI. ; was unm.

in 1908.

624. 2. Ava Lucille Wadworth' Wonder, b. Aug. 6. 1887. at Homesville,

Neb. ; m. at Springfield, Mo., Oct. 2. 1904, Charles Swartzs. They
lived in Beatrice, Neb., in 1908. Child

:

625. 1. Vane Newton' Swartzs, b. Jan. 16, 1906, at Wymore, Neb.
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626. 3. Veneda Marie Dell" Wonder, b. Aug. 21. 1S92. at Wvmore, Neb.;
unm. in 1908.

627. 4. Alletta .Tennette Irene' Wonder, b. Sept. 12, 1896. at Wymore, Neb.
628. 4. Hattie Dell', b. June 18. ISliO. at El Paso, 111.: m. in Crawford. Neb.,

by .Tustice Pardoe. April 4. ISSS. Louis Fairchild. Were living at
Crawford. Neb., in 190S, and had two daughters.

629. 1. Inez Vane' Fairchild. b. .Tune 1. 1889.
630. 2. Irene Lydia' Fairchild, b. .Ian. 20. 1S9G.

631. 5. Lucy Wadsworth'. b. .July 18. 1871. at El Paso, 111. ; m. at Wvmore,
Neb., by Rev. Jlr. Gates, July 12, 1893, William Madison. " They
were living in 1908 at Blue Springs, Neb., and had two children ;

632. 1. Glad.vs Claire" Madison, b. Dec. 29, 189.5. at Wvmore. Neb.
633. 2. Dallas" Madison, b. April 23. 1899. at Blue Springs. Neb.
634. 6. Jesse Sylvanus'. b. May 12, 18T7 : m. at Wymore, Neb., by Rev. Mr.

Law, June 3, 1896, Emma Huston, daughter of William and Mahala
(Colel Huston of Winchester, 111. She was b. at Windsor. Mo.,
June 25. 1S7T. Tliey were living in 1908 in Wymore, Neb., where
he was employed in a clothing store. Their children are

:

635. 1. Vivian Huston", b. Oct. 17. 1896.

636. 2. Floyd T^e". b. July 6. 1898.

637. 3. Dorris Eleanor", May 24, 1900 : d, April 20, 1903.

638. 4. Billie' [William ?]. b. Aug. 12, 1904.

639. 5. Hubert", b. Nov. 19. 1900.

640. 7. Eva Larena^ b. May 10. 1880; at El Paso. 111.; d. June 28, 1881.

641. 8. Mabel Vane', b. Dec. 10, 1883 ; d. June 27, 1884.

642. 4. George Andrew*, b. May 2. 1837, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. at Washburn,
Lynn township. 111.. .Tan. 13. 1882, aged 44 yrs.. 8 mos. He was a

farmer in Washburn. He m. at Metamora, 111.. Nov. 6. 1801. Alzina
Renetta Hall, daughter of Erastus Hall of Clinton, N. Y.. and his first

wife (name not known. His second wife was a Fuller). Children
were

:

64t3. 1. Pearl Willard'. b. Aug. 18. 1802; d. March 17. 1872.

644. 2. Julia Alletta'. b. Aug. 2, 1804; m. (li Dec. 13. 1883. J. W. Brana-
man. b. Dec. 15, 18.54. They had one child. She m. (2^ Dec. 25,

1890, John Immel. b. Feb. 9. 1802. They were living in Wilcox,
Neb., in 1908. Their children were

:

645. 1. Viola' Branaman. b. Sept. 25, 1884; d. April 9, 1886.

646. 2. Hazel Dell" Immel. b. Feb. 17. 1892.

647. 3. Hallie D.° Immel. b. Oct. 31, 1893.

648. 4. Earl" Immel, b. Dec. 3. 1897.

649. .5. Lyle' Immel. b. April 1. 1905.

650. 3. Ijee W.'. b. June 24, 18()7. at Oilman, III. ; m. at Hastings. Neb. (or

in Cazenovia town.ship. III.K .\pril 5. 1894. Laura Esther (or Esther

M.^ Kellogg, daughter of Joseph II. and Martha Melissa (Spangler)

Kellogg, of Cazenovia. III. She was b. in Phillips County. Neb.,

July 13 or 17, 1873. He is a farmer in Wilcox, Neb. Their children,

b. there, are:

Col. 1. Elva Itenetta". b. July 10, 1900.

652. 2. Mclvin George", b. Oct. 31, 1902.

C53. 4. EfTio M.'. b. Aug. 21. 1870. at Washburn. III. ; m. March 3. 1897.

Edward Robbin.s. b. at Washburn. III.. Aug. 29. 1870. They have
four children. Lived first in Washburn—two children—later in

Wilcox, Neb., two children born there:

654. 1. Harry" Robbins, b. Nov. 20. 1898.

655. 2. Hattie" Robbins. b. Aug. 9. 1900.

656. 3. Florence" Robbins. b. Jlay 29. 1902.

657. 4. Newton" Bobbins, b. Mav 20. 1906.

658. •> Arthur E.'. b. July .30. 1879: m. at Wilcox. Neb.. April 1. 1900.

Blanche Ix-mon. b. Dec. 24, 1878. He is a butcher in SVilcox, Neb.,

where Ihoir children were born, viz.

:

659. 1. Clifford", b. Jan. 17. 1901.

660. 2. Elta May", b. May 15, 1904.

661. 5. Lucius', b. Sept. 1, 1848: m. in 1872. Julia Victoria Jonson. They lived

In Plattsmouth, Neb., in 1908. Thoir children are:

G02. 1. Lucy', b. : m. Munro Lee. They were living in 1908. at Pacific

G03-000. Junction. Iowa. Their children's names were Bertha', Blanch'.

Betilah" and John' JjOO.

607. 2. Howard', b. ; m. Adah . Their children's names are:
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668. 1. Edgar', b.

G69. 2. Elva', b. -

670. 3. Otis', b.

671. 4. Dayton', b. ; unm. in 1908.

672. 5. Ida', b. : m. Philip Kinsman. They were living in 1908 :n

Plattsmouth. Neb, Their children's names were

:

673-674. 1. Stella', and 2, Charles" Kinsman. (No dates of this family given.)

675. 6. Orval', b. .

676. 6. Eunice JNIay*. b. May 1, 18."1 : d. Feb. 2.5. 1852. at Woodstock, Ohio.

677. 7. Kate Maria*, b. Aug. 1. 18.52. at Woodstock, Ohio ; m. at Jletamora.

111., Sept. 11, 1870, Alphonso Kellogg Smith. They were livinK in I'.JOS

in Wymore, Neb. Tlieir first two children b. at Panola, 111., the last

three at Metamora, 111.

678. 1. Newton Julius= Smith, b. July 5, 1871: d. at Metamora, 111., Oct. S,

1871.

679. 2. Orpha Eunice' Smith, b. March 31, 1874; d. at Metamora, June 13,

1874.

680. 3. Frank Melvin' Smith, b. July 10, 1879.

681. 4. Richard Roscoe' Smith, b. Oct. 1.5, 1883.; m. at Wymore, Neb., by

Rev. M. G. Miller. Aug. 28, 1905, Maggie Mae Brown, b. at Sate,

Neb.. June 15, 1887.

682. 5. Jennie Mae' Smith, b. Sept. 21, 1886; m. at Wymore, Neb., by L. G.
Gale, Mav 1, 1905, Frank Elmer Crawford, b. at Wymore, Neb.,

Aug. 22, 1876.

68.3. 8. Charles*, b. , in Ohio : d. at Fairbury, Neb., July 2, 1902.

684. 2. Alandus', b. , at Hartford, A't.

685. 3. Major Aiidreir'. b. March 11, 181C, at Hartford, Vt.. and d. at Clay Center,

Neb., Aug. 1, 1891. He m. at Columbus, Ohio, in 1838, Margaret Thomas,
daughter of Thomas Thomas and his wife Margaret (Thomas) Thomas.
She was b. at Utica. N. Y., in 1819, and d. at New Richmond. Ohio,

Aug. 15, 1858. Slie had six childen. He m. (2) at Metamora, 111., in

1863, Elizabeth .Tones, who d. at Clay Center, Neb. Mr. Newton went
from Vermont to Ohio in 1832. He lived in Columbus, Ohio, six or

seven years, and removed to Nebraska about 1885. He was a painter

by trade—later became a farmer at Clay Center, Neb. He had one child

by the second wife. His children were:

686. 1. George Andrew*, b. Sept. 28. 1839, at Columbus, Ohio; m. at Indian-

apolis, Ind., Oct. 22. 1867, Sarah Kerper, daughter of Charles and
Elizabeth (Miller) Kerper of Reading, Pa., where she was b. March
22, 1841. Mr. Newton resides in Cincinnati—College Hill—Ohio,

where he is engaged in the insurance business. He had three children

that died in infancy : tlie other two are

:

687. 1. Mary', b. .Tan. 19. 1874, at Crawfordsville. Ind.; unm., in 1908.

688. 2. George Andrews', Jr., b. Dec. 19, 1877, at Indianapolis, Ind. ; was
living in 1908 at Kankakee, 111., where he was a railroad agent, and
in 1914 at 1326 North New Jersey St., Indianapolis. He ni. at

College Hill, Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 28, 1903, Helen Coy. They had
two sons

:

689. 1. George Andrew.s", III, b. .Tan. 18, 1908, at Kankakee. 111.

689a. 2. Park Washburn', b. March —, 1912, at Kankakee, 111.

6'JO. 2. Elizabeth Jane*, b. July 22, 1842, at Columbus, Ohio: m. Hollis N. Wil-

son, son of Samuel T. and Laurana (Robinson) Wilson of Belknap
County, N. H. He was b. at Gilmanton, N. H., May 13, 1843. They
were living in 1908 at Goddard, Kans., where he was a farmer. One
son

:

691. 1. George Albion' Wilson, b. Sept. 13, 1870, at Metamora, 111. ; m.
Josephine Esta Tanton. He is a farmer.

692. 3. John Coleman*, b. , 1845, at Cincinnati, Ohio, and d. there in 1847,

aged 2 yrs., 6 mos.

693. 4. May Virginia*, b. March — , 1849 ; m. Jefferson Caldwell. They were

living in 1908 at No. 3212 Renwood Ave., Indianapolis, Ind. Children

were

:

094. 1. Frank' Caldwell, b. .

695. 2. Grace' Caldwell, b. .

696. 5. Lorena Waterman*, b. Sept. — . 1853 ; m. Robert Braden.

697. 6. Anna Brisbane*, b. . 1858 ; d. . 1864.

698. 7. Edward*, b. : in Illinois; was living in 1908.

099. 4. Jenneite', b. , 18—

.
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700. 5. Joseph^ b. Nov. 15, 1S2S : m. Aug. IG. 18.55, Celina S. Burnham. daughter
of Joseph and Nancy (Sawyer) Burnham. Six children. I have nothing
further of this familv. He was son of the second marriage.

4SG. vii. Anna=. b. March 18. 1783; d. JIarch 21. 1&39, aged 56. She m. Daniel
Sprague,* son of Jesse and Esther (Dexter) Sprague of Hartford, Vt.,

where he was b. Aug. 21, 1775. He moved, about 1780, from Clarendon,
Vt., to Hartford. Vt., and d. Dec. 21, 1812, aged 38. [He was a brother
of Amy Sprague, who m. Sylvanus Smith, above.]

487. viii. Rebecca% b. Nov. 16, 1784; d. May 12, 1850, aged 65. She m. Sept. 29,

1802, Isaac Perry. He became insane and was confined in a cage in the

poorhouse of Hartford. Vt.. where he d. "many years ago." That is, many
years before 1880. They had eight children, of whom I have only their

names: 1, Alas-S'on' ; 2, Lucian'; 3, Hotitcr'; 4, Pcrsis^ Perry [m. (1)
Homer Tenney. son of Reuben and Rebecca (Hazen) Tenney, b. .Tune 5,

1803, d. Aug. 12. 1828. She m. (2 1 Lawton] ; 5, EIiza\- 0, Luci/";

7, Rufits". and 8, Sahra^ Pern/.
4S8. ix. roi,Ly=, b. Feb. (>, 1786; d. Nov. 8, lSf.7. aged 72. She m. June 24, 1809,

David Wilson, sou of Jeremiah and Eunice (Whitcomb) Wilson. They
lived in West •Hartford, Vt.. where he had a sawmill, which he built in

1813. They removed to Illinois in the spring of 1887, where he died. 1

have only the names of these Wilson children—seven; 1, Janon^; 2, C'rom-

KclP : 3. Ja/ipo-^; 4. Rufus H.': .5. Diantlia^; 6. ilarif and 7. Sancif.
(Nancy Wilson m. Noah Dutton. She d. May 31, 1844.)

489. X. Abner=, b. Nov. 19, 1787; d. Jan. 26, 1&56 ; m. at Hartford, Vt., Dec. 17,

1820, Mary Blanchard, daughter of Robert and Jemima ((Jliapmant Blanch-
ard of Hartford, Vt., where she was b. April 11, 1793. She d. June 15,

1883. She wa.s a sister of his brother's wife. [See below.] Mr. Newton
was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. ; a farm of 1,50 acres, on Road 11. In 1883,

his widow, aged 90 years, was the resident owner of the farm. Their only

child,

701. 1. James', b. Oct. 21, 1821; was for many years a practicing dentist in

Hanover, N. II. He m. July 17, 1850, Martha L. Thayer. In 1889 the

family were residing in Boston.
490. xi. EuzAiiETii=, b. May 21. 1780; d. Feb. 17. 1872, age<l 82; unm.
491. xii. LucY^ b. Aug. 19, 1791; d. March 17, 1870. aged 78: unm.
492. xiii. DanieiA b. Feb. 8, 1793; d. April 11, 1831; m. Sabria Gray. They had

four children. Their names were
:'

703. 1. Sarah', b. .

704.

705.

706.

493. xiv. Ends AVooir, b. Aug. 18, 1794; d. Sept. 28, 1865; m. Sarah Work and had
five children. Their names, even, we do not know. Mr. Newton was a

graduate from Dartmouth College in 1815. He taught at North Yai-mouth,
Maine; Danvers, Mass.; Hillsborough, Va., and edited a newspaper in

Wheeling, W. Va., .several years. He was for a long time editor of the

Kenawha Rrpuhlicaii in A'irginia. His wife was of Hillsborough, N. H.
494. XV. Ja.si'Kk"-, b. Feb. 20. 1798: d. Nov. 9, 1821, aged 23, at Hillsborough, Md.

He was a graduate from Dartmouth College in 1820; taught in the

Academy in St. Mary's County, Md., and went thence to Hillsborough, Md.
He never married.

495. xvi. Soi.ON=, b. Ai)ril 15, 1799; d. March 11, 1876, aged 76 yrs., 10 mos., 26 dys.

He m. Nov. 17, ISi^O, Caroline M. Blanchard, a sister of his brother's wife,

daughter of Robert and Jemima (Chapman! Blanchard. Jlr. Newton was
a farmer in Hartford, Vt., on Road 11. He had a farm of 400 acres; 300
acres in trees; sugar; .she<>p ; wool—the staple products. In 1884 this

farm was ownml by his sou, and (iaiiKhlcr. Ellen, who were residents of it.

Children :

707. 1. i:il<ii\ b. ; living in 1SS4.

708. 2. Man/, h. .

709. 3. 'I'l/hr ./.', b. . [Perhaps ho is Iho Tylor Newton mentioned in the

Lane Genealogies, who ni. lOllen I^ane, daughter of Alden and Mary
(Hackley) Lane—and perhaps not.] He was living in 1884 at Hartford,

Vt.

• Sec Sprague note.
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PART IV. MATTHEW NEWTON
WITH ITS INDEX

DESCENDANTS OF

IIATTHEW NEWTON, FIRST,

Compiled by

Samuel Newtox of Ooltewah, Texn'.

October, 1911.

In compiling the history of this Newton family, the records of Matthew New-
ton, 3d (3), are chief authority for matters occurring before his death in 1814.

Other data are chiefly from his descendants, and some are from his son-in-law,

Arba Lankton (13).

1. MATTHEW NEWTONS 1st, was born in England, probably about 1690;

emigrate 1 to America, and settled in 1720, in Stonington, New London County,

Conn. In the State Library at Hartford, Conn., in Ecclesiastical Documents,
Vol. 2, document 210, there is an ''Account Specifying North Society Church,

to bo built on 'gravely nole,' " Stonington, dated September 27, 1721, on which
the signature of "Matthew Nuton" occurs. Of his wife, no name has been dis-

covered. Of his children, the name of one only, namely

:

2. i. Matthew Xewton', 2d, b. in 1722 ; d. . Nothing further of him is

known, except that he had two sons, namely

:

3. tl. Matthcic', 3d, b. Dec. 8, 1747 ; m. Elizabeth West.
4. 2. ', son, who is said to have settled in northern Ohio.

There may have been other children, but no names are given.

3. MATTHEW NEWTON\ 3d (son of Matthew, 2d), born December 8,

1747; died May 30, 1814; married in 1771, Elizabeth West, born 1749; died

1808. They moved to Voluntown, New London County, Conn., not long after

their marriage, where their second and fourth children were born, and perhaps
the others were also.

Matthew Newton, 3d, was a soldier of the Revolution. His name occurs on
the records of Capt. Palmer's Company, Militia Regiments of 1776, Stonington
List, in the Connecticut Historical Society. His children were

:

Matthew', 4tii, b. Feb. 27, 1772 : d. July 30, 1812.
Hezekiah', b. Aug. 29, 1773 ; m. Ret.sey Johnson.
Elizabeth', b. March 30, 1775; m. ; d. Jan. 29, 1808.
Benjamin*, b. Feb. 3. 1777 ; m. .

Henry*, b. Feb. 10, 1779; m. ; d. Sept. 29, 1813.
Naomi*, b. June 27, 1781; d. Oct. 6, 1845; m. Eli Wood, and settled in the

state of New York.
William*, b. Jan. 29. 1783 ; d. Aug. 23, 1792.
Isaac', b. Sept. 23, 1785; m. ; d. JIarch 31, 1816.
Thankful', b. Dec.' 29, 1787 ; m. Arba Lankton.

•50

5.

0.



786 NEWTON GENEALOGY

14. X. Thomas', b. Dec. 7. 1780 ; d. Jlay 30. 1815.

15. xi. Solomon*, b. Feb. 20. 17;i2 ; d. Dec. 22. 1795.

16. xii. Wirxi.'iM W.', b. Sept. 20, 1704 ; d. April 0, 1796.

6. HEZEKIAII NEWTON^ son of Matthew, 3d (3), born August 29, 1773,

at Voluntown, Conn.; died May 14, 1810; married May 14, 1801, Betsey Jolni-

son of Bristol, Comi., who was born December 16, 1780, and died October 13,

1806. Both were buried in Coveyto^^^l burying groiuid and tombstones erected.

Their children were

:

17. i. Chauncey Johnson', b. July 11, 1803; m. (1) Sarah Cornut ; m. (2) Nancy
»Bobo.

18. ii. Emma Betset=, b. March 20. 1802 ; d. July 1, 1827 : ra. John Henderson.

19. tiii. William WASIIINGTON^ b. March 11. 1805: m. Catherine John.

8. BENJAMIN NEWTONS son of Matthew, 3d (3), was born February 3,

1777, at Voluntown, Conn. ; moved to near Elinira, 111. He was probably living

there as late as 1841. His death is not given. Letters from Joseph and Flora

Newton to William W. Newton (19) mention the following persons as if they

were brothers and sisters. The letters do not show definit-ely, and some may
have been husbands and wives. If all we.re brothers and sisters, they were

probably children of this Benjamin Newton. Namely:

i. Joseph', b. —
ii. Benjamin'', b.

iii. Newman', b. -

iv. ZARA^^ b.

v. Flora', b.

vi. Naomt, b.

13. THANKFUL NEWTON*, daughter of Matthew, 3d (3). born December

29, 1787; died April 17, 1835; married November 1, 1805, Arba Lankton, son

of Joseph and Euth (Clark) Lankton. He was born May 12, 1786, and died

December 8, 1865. They resided in Burlington, Conn., where he was a school

teacher, until about 1830, when they moved to Hartford, Conn., where he was

engaged in a book bindery establislunent. Both were members of the Methodist

Church. He married (2) 1836, Abbie Tyler, daughter of David and Abigail

(Frisbee) Tyler, born in 1795; died in 1859. See Genealogy of Lankton for

further infonnation. Children were:

26. ti. Oiii'HA' Lankton, b. Oct. 2. 1806; m. (1) David Carter; m. (21 Rev. John
McKinney.

27. tii. Elizabeth' Lankton, b. March 10, ISdS; ni. (T) Row Henry C. Martin; m.
(2) Richard Brown.

28. tiii. Thomas' Lankton, b. Aug. .SO, I81(i; ni. Mary I'.acon.

29. tiv. Eli" Lankton, b. May 20. 18i;i : m. Maryet(a llumnierson.
30. V. Joel Auisa' Lankton, b. June 20. 1817; d. Feb. 20. 1818.

31. vi. Isaac' Lankton. b. 0((. 20, 1819; d. March 4, 1820.

32. vii. Joel' Lankton, b. Feb. 13, 1,823; d, Jlay 2, 1825,

33. tviii. Naomi' Lankton, b. April 23, 1,«;25; m, (1> John Denison ; m. (2) T. S.

jrill«.

34. fix. Mary A.' Lankton. b. r>ec. 10. 1827; m. Janio.s E. Denison.

26. ORPITA" LANKTON, daughter of Thankful (Newton) Lankton (13),

bom October 2, 1S06, at Burlington, Conn.; died in Oregon, September 26,

1874; burial at Brownsville. Linn Count.y, Oregon. She sailed from New York,
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October 9, 1S39, a missionarj' to the Indians; stationed at Williamette Mission

(Salem), Oregon, where she arrived June 7, 1840. She married at the Mission,

October 31, 1841, David Carter, who died about 1850. She married (2), Kev.

John MeKinney. Her children, by first marriage, were:

35. i. David Aeba° Carter, b. March, 1842 ; living in 1911 in Sheridan, Ore. ;
farmer.

3C. ii. Joseph Lankton" Carter, b. Jan. —, 1S45; teacher, farmer, politician; was

,
living in 1011 at Hood River, Ore.

37. iii. Samuel Newton" Carter, b. Aug. — , 1847 ; farmer, in Lebanon, Ore.

27. ELIZABETH^ LANKTON, daughter of Thankful (Newton) Lankton

(13), bom March 19, 1808, at Burlington, Conn.; died at Hartford, Conn., July

20, 1854; married April — , 1829, Rev. Henry C. Martin, a clergyman and printer,

by whom she had four children. He died at Milledgeville, Ga., October 20, 1835.

She married (2) April 24, 1839. Eichard Brown of Wethersfield, Conn., and

had si.x children. They settled three and one-half miles from Hartford, Conn.

Children

:

38. i. Mart Elizabeth" Martin, b. 1830, in New York ; d. in 1831.

39. ii. William Humphrey" Martin, b. 1831. in Georgia : settled in Columbus. Ohio.

40. iii. Elizabeth Lankton" Martin, h. about 18.33, at Hartford. Conn. ; d. 1835.

41. iv. Caroline Amelia" Martin, b. 183- ; d. aged about 19 mos.

42. v. CHARLE.S Fredekique' BiiOWN, b. JIarch 31. 1840. at Wethersfield, Conn. ; d.

Jan. 5. 18S5. at Wasliington, 1). C. : soldier in the Civil War, enlisting

and reenlisting, infantry and cavalry; was cripple<l from wounds; served

1861-1865; studied medicine; appointed examiner in the U. S. Patent

Office. He m. 1863. Henrietta Churchill of Detroit. Mich.

43. vi. George Coles" Brown, b. Jan. 2. 1842, at Wetherefield, Conn.: enlisted a

soldier in the Civil War. in 1801; served his enlistment and recnlisted

;

m. 1869. Laura E. Snow of Becket, Mass.. who d. April 12, 1902.

44. vii. Samuel Hillhouse" Brown, b. Dec. 28. 1844 ; d. May 18, 1885.

45. viii. Josephine Elizabeth" Brown, b. Feb. IG, 1846: m. 1860, James H. Noble

of Pittsfield. Mass., and has four children.

46. ix. Emily Amelia" Brown, b. Dec. 30, l.^US, at Hartford, Conn.; is living (1011)

at No. 10 Brown St., Hartford, Conn. She is the compiler of the genealogy

of "George Lankton and his Descendants," from which many of these

data are taken.

47. X. Richarp Arba" Brown, b. June 16, 1852, at Hartford, Conn. ; m. 1879, Sarah

E. VanDusen of Housatonic, Mass. Three children.

28. THOMAS^ LANKTON, son of Thankful (Newton) Lankton (13), bom
August 30, 1810, at Burlington, Conn.; died August 27, 1890; married December

23, 1833, Mary Bacon of Bloomfield, Conn., born July 4, 1810. They settled

in Hartford, Conn., and had:

48. i. Arba' Lankton, b. Nov. 9, 1S.35; d. 1905; m. 1862, Addie Morse of Burke,

N. Y., who wa.s living in 1011 in Hartford, Conn. Both were graduates of

Wilbraham Academy, Mass.

49. ii. Sarah" Lankton, b. Feb. 2, 1837 ; d. Aug. 4, 1839.

50. iii. Martha Naomi" Lankton, b. Aug. 1, 1838; d. Aug. 30, 1881; m. .

51. iv. Joel" Lankton, b. April 11, 1840; d. Aug. 3. 1848.

52. v. Bhoda" Lankton, b. Dec. 13, 1841; d. March 31, 1909; m. 1856, William

Cooley, b. 1835; d. 1871; m. (2) George P. Farr.

53. vi. Ellen Orph.\« Lankton, b. Feb. 18, 1844 ; d. March 20, 1849.

54. vii. Thomas Newton" Lankton. b. May 23, 1846; d. Dec. 9, 1849.

55. viii. Mary Alice" Lankton, b. Sept. 15, 1851; m. Nov. 16, 1881, J. G. Fritz, b.

in Winterberg. Germany, in 18.5.3.

56. ix. Thomas Wilber" Lankton, b. May 6, 18.59; was living in 1911 at No. 48

Mahl St., Hartford, Conn. ; m. 1881, Nellie Albien.
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29. ELI= LANKTON, son of Thankful (Newton) Lankton (13), born May 20,

1S13, at Burlington, Conn.; died Decemher 24, 1882; mairied, 1834, Maryetta
Hummerson of Avon, Conn., bom 1812, and died 18S2. Their six children were:

57. i. Edwin Newton' Lankton, b. Jlay 0. 1S41. at Berlin. Conn.; d. Dee. ll>, 18(54.

5S. ii. Henry Lucius" Lankton, b. Jan. 31. 1844. at Hartford, Conn. ; a soldier in

the Civil War; m. in 1809, Carrie Richards, daughter of Francis Richards
of Newington, Conn.

59. iii. Sarah M." Lankton. b. June 9, 1847 : d. July 25. 1847.

60. iv. Ellen C." Lankton, b. April 15, 1850 : d. March 25. 1801.

01. V. Jennie E.° Lankton, b. Aug. 27, 1852; m. in 1875, Willis D. Bailey of

AA'ethei-sfield. Conn., and moved to California.

62. vi. Sarah N.* Lankton, b. Feb. 20. 1850. at Farmington, Conn. ; m. June 15. 1881,

James Patterson of Farmington. Conn.

33. XAOMI"' LANKTON. daughter of Thankful (Newton) Lankton (13),

bom April 23, 1S25, at Burlington, Comi. ; died in Oregon, November 16, 1881

;

married July 23. 1844. John W. Denison, born March 24, 1821 ; died at sea

February 24, 1850. They lived in Hartford, West Hartford, Conn., and Sandis-

field, Mass., and had three children. November 23, 1849, they sailed on the

ship Rochester for Oregon. The husband died during the voyage and a son, John
N. (41), was born. Mrs. Denison, with her four small children, landed at Salem,

Oregon, in October, 1850. She married (2) December 4, 1851, Thomas Smith
Mills, bom 1819; died 1892. They had seven children:

03. i. James Smith" Denison. b. July 23, 1845; is a physician and has five ihildren.

04. ii. Sarah Naomi" Denison. b. Aug. 29, 1840 ; m. and had thirteen children.

05. iii. Catherine Lavina" Denison, b. Feb. 20, 1848; m. and had eleven children.

00. iv. John Nathan" De.mson. b. Dec. 25, 1849: was a Methodist clergyman; d.

. .Tan. 14. 1897 ; m. and had three children.

07. v. JL\I!TIIA Ann" Mills, b. Feb. 12. 1853 ; m. ami has three children.

OS. vi. Elizabeth Thankful" Mills, b. Feb. 24, 18.55 ; m. Raymond and has
four children.

Ira Ammo.x" Mills, b. Feb. 21. 18.58: m. and has five children.

TnoitAS AValter" JIills, b. May 22. 1860 ; d. Nov. 20. 1800.

OupnA Elvira" Mills, b. Jan. 10. 1862 ; d. Oct. 15. 1877.

Joel Arba" Mills, b. Feb. 2. 1805; d. May 1. 1807.
Abbie Jeanette" Mills, b. Feb. 7, 1809; living in 1911 at Hood River, Ore.,

with her widowed sister, Elizabeth Raymond (08).

09.
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17. CHAUNCET JOHNSON NEWTON^ son of Hezekiah (6), bom July

11, 1803, at Voluntown, Comi. ; died at ililano, Tex., January 5, 1871 ; married
in Grayson County, Va., January 1, 1833, Sarah Cornut, who died at Rome,
Ga., 1845. He married (2) January 3, 1847, at Rome, Ga., Nancy Bobo, born
August 22, 1823, died at Mihmo, Tes., January 5, 1871. He moved from Connect-
icut in 1831 to Grayson County, Va., and thence in the fall of 1841, to Rome,
Ga. About 1870 he moved to Milano, Tex. His children, by both wives, were

:

85. ti. Mary Ann Elizabeth", b. Sept. 1, 1833 : m. William C. Lawrence.
8C. tii. Da\td Oliver", b. Aug. 4. 18.37: m. Martha .Jane Stevens.
87. iii. Lewis", b. Sept. 27. 1S39 : a soldier in the Civil War : enlisted in the Con-

federate Army, in the Cherokee Artillery of Rome, Ga. ; was in many
battles, including the siege of Vicksburg, at Chattanooga, and was killed at

the battle of Re.saca. Ga.. May l(i, 1SG4.

88. iv. Clark", b. June 9, 1841 : a soldier in the Civil War ; enlisted in the Con-
federate Army—Georgia State Troops, and d. Feb. 15, 1803, at Savannah,
Ga.

89. V. William A.°, b. Jime 10. 1844 ; a soldier in the Civil War ; enlisted in the

Confederate Army, the Cherokee Artillery of Rome, Ga., and d. at

Tazewell, Tenn.. May 21, 1802.

90. tvi. Georgia", b. Oct. 25. 1845 ; m. Ben. V. Arnold.
91. tvii. James Benjami>'°, b. Feb. 18. 1850 ; m. Ophelia Jane Evard.
92. viii. Julia E.", b. Oct. 11. 18.58; d. May 10, 1897. in Texas.

93. fix. Nannie C". b. Oct. 10, 1804; m. (1) Willis B. Sanders; m. (2) Rev. J. D.
Shelton.

85. MARY ANN ELIZABETH NEWTON", daughter of Chauncey J. (17),

bom September 1, 1833, in Grayson County, Va. ; died at Milano, Tex., January
9, 1899; moved from Rome, Ga., with an uncle, about 1850, and married at

Port Sullivan, Tex., March 6, 1853, William Charles Lawrence, son of Charles

and Elizabeth (Fairvveather) Lawrence of Ipswich, Suifolk County, England,

where he was born April 25, 1832. He settled in Milano, Tex., where he died

March 15, 1890. Children :

94. i. James Albert' Lawrence, b. Sept. 5, 1854 ; d. .Tune 9, 1905.
95. tii. >L\TILDA Hepzibaii' Lawrence, b. March 24. 18.50; m. R. W. Summers.
90. tiii. William Lewis' Lawrence, b. May 17. 18.57; m. Mattie Barmore.
97. tiv. Charles Walter' Lawrence, b. May 15. 18.59 ; m. Mary O. Hayden.
98. V. TnoMAS Jefferson' L.4.wrence, b. Nov. 4, 1800 ; d. 1882 ; m. 1881, Etta Hear-

rell, who d. near Rockdale about 1884.

99. vi. Robert Sydney' Lawrence, b. April 25, 1873 ; d. June 9, 1894.

95. MATILDA HEPZIBAH' LAWRENCE (daughter of No. 85), bom 1850

;

living in 1914 at Milano, Tex. ; married in 1884, Robert Wesley Summers.
Children

:

100. i. Laura' Summers, b. .

101. ii. Bert' Summers, b. .

96. WILLIAM LEWIS" LAWRENCE (son of No. 85), born in 1857; living

in 1914 in Milano, Tex.; married in 1880. Mattie Barmore. Children:

102. i. Claude Bunyan' Lawrence, b. , 188- : d. Sept. 23. 1883.

103. ii. Mary Ella' Lawrence, b. Oct. 21, 1884; d. May 11, 1900.

104. iii. Ollie Bell' Lawrence, b. April 13, 1888.

105. iv. Walter Lewis' Lawrence, b. March 29, 1890.
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97. CHAELES WALTER' LAWEEXCE (son of Xo. 85), bom in 1859;

married in 1895, at Boonville, Mo., Mary O. Hayden." They wore living in 191-1

at Cameron, Tex., wliere he is Secretary and Treasurer of the Cameron Water,

Power and Lig'ht Company, and engagetl in the ice and cold storage business.

Children

:

100. i. Walter Hatdek' Lawrence, b. M:iy 17, 1S!17.

107. ii. Mary Auce* L.\wrence, b. Feb. 25. 1S9-.

86. DAVID OLIVER NEWTOX" (son of Chauncey J.. Xo. 17), born August

4, 1837, in Grayson County, Va. ; was a soldier in the Civil War, in the

Confederate Army ; enlisted in the Cherokee Artillery of Rome, Ga. ; was in the

siege at Vicksburg, the battles about Chattanooga and numerous other engage-

ments against the Union Army. Of the gTan'dsons of Hezekiah Newton (6),

four were in the Confeilerate Army, and one in the Union Army. Of the five,

only two are living iu 1911. David Oliver (86) and Samuel (17.3). Mr. Newton
married January 13, 1867. Martha Jane Stevens, born June 18, 1816. They
settled first a few miles from Rome, Floyd County, Ga., where their children

were born ; then moved to Milano, Tex., and thence, in 18S9, to Iredell, Tex.

;

removed in 1906 to Hico, Tex., where both were living in 1914. Their children

are:

lOS. ti. William Artiiir". b. Nov. 2S. 1S(!7; m. Delia Westa Justice.

109. tii. Mary Leslie >Iauiv. b. Nov. 23, 1869 : m. E. A. Cooper.
110. tiii. Robert Lewis', b. Feb. 9, 1873; m. Margaret Cooper.
111. tiv. Sarah Caroline', b. Jan. 28, 1S75 ; m. James French.
112. V. Chauncey Absolem", b. May 12. 1877 : d. April 23, 1878.

113. tvi. David Oliver'. .Jr.. b. Aug. 0. 1880: m. Laura Emma Grimes.
114. vii. James Ci.ark', b. Jan. 3. 18.83: was living in 1914, in Hico, Tex.
115. viii. Jessie Grace", b. March 31, ISSO : d. Sept. 22. 1S91.

108. WILLIAM ARTHUR NEWTON' (son of David O., No. 86), born

November 23, 1867 ; married March 28, 1895, Delia Westa Justice, born Septem-

ber 27, 1867. They settled at Iredell, Bosque County, Tex., where they were

living in 1914. Children:

in;, i. Paul Harry', b. March 10, 1S9G.

117. ii. Clyde Justice', b. Sept. 7, 1901.

109. MARY LESLIE MAUD NEWTON' (daughter of David O., No. 86),

bom in 1869 ; married November 15, 1S96, E. A. Cooper, born April 29, 1874.

They were living in 1914 in Hico, Tex. Children

:

118. i. Carl Clay* Cooper, b. Aug. 20, 1897.

110. ii. Mary Augusta" Cooper, b. Jan. 23, 1890.

1'20. iii. Imoge.ne" Cooper, b. March 4, 1900.

121. iv. Joii.N IIe.nuy- Cooper, b. May 28. 1901.

110. ROBERT LEWIS NEWTON" (son ,,r David ().. No. 86), bom in 1873;

married August 2. 1898, Margaret (^oopcr, born January 7, 1881. They were

living in 1914 at Corsicana, Tox. Children :

1-2-2. i. James Tillman", I). May is. V.kiI.

123. ii. AUTMIR Lke". b. July 27. V.rM.

r24. iii. Henry Edwin", b. Jan. 15, 1010.
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111. SARAH CAROLINE NEWTON' (daughter of David O., No. 86), bom
in 1875 ; married November 15, 1896, James French, bom July 4, 1873. They
were living in 1914 at Hico. Tex., and have no children.

11.3. DAVID OLIVER NEWTON', JR. (son of David O., No. 86), born

ISSO; m. June 22, 1902, Laura Emma Grimes. They were living 1914 at Hico.

Tex. Child:

125. i. Rrrn ALMA^ b. April 25, 1903.

90. GEORGIA NEWTON'^ (daughter of Chauncey J., No. 17), bora in 1845;

died at Milano, Tex., February —, 1888 ; married near Rome, Ga., January

26, 1869, Ben. V. Arnold. They settled first in Rome, Ga., where their eight

children were bom, and moved about 1887 to Milano, Tex. (He married (2)

about 1889, Mrs. Belle of Rome, Ga., a widow with one child, and had two

children. They now (1914) reside in Rockdale, Tex.) Children

:

12G. i. Ollie Lewis' Arnold, b. Oct. — , ISGO ; d. soon.

127. ii. .Joseph L.\rkix' Arnold, b. July — . 1872 : d. , 1874.

128. tiii. JlAn.\L.\ Reynolds' Arnold, b. JIarch — , 1ST4 ; m. T. L. Poole.

129. iv. Georgia P.' Arnold, b. Aug. S, 1870 ; living in 1914 with her father at

Rockdale. Tex.
1.30. tv. Xannie R.' Arnold, b. Dec. 2G, 1879 : m. Monroe Hargrove.
131. tvi. James Benjamin' Arnold, b. April 12. ISSl.

132. vii. Julia Cynthia' Arnold (twini. b. .\pril 27, 18SH : d. June 30, 1888.

133. tviii. CiiAfNCEY Archibald' Arnold (twin I. b. .\pril 27. 1884; m. at Belton, Tex.,.

June 25, 1907, Lulu Howard. No children.

128. MAHALA REYNOLDS' ARNOLD (daughter of No. 90). bom 1874;

married near Milano, Tex., December 19. 1896, T, L. Poole. They were living

in 1914 at Buffalo Gap, Taylor County, Tex. Their children are:

134. i. Benjamin L.' Poole, b. Dec. 27, 1897 : d. Sept. 3. 1900.

135. ii. Albert P.* Poole, b. Sept. 25, 1899 ; d. Nov. 2G, 1901.

l.>f.. iii. .\nna May^ Poole, b. May 17, 1903, at Gause, Tex.
137. iv. Mattie R." Poole, b. Nov. 29, 1904.

138. V. JliTTiE L." Poole, b. April 5, 1907.

1.30. NANNIE R.' ARNOLD (daughter of No. 90), bom in 1879; married

near Rockdale, Tax., December 11, 1904, Monroe Hargrove. They were living,

in 1914, at Spur City, Dickens County, Tex. Children:

139. i. Ruggard C Hargro\-e (a dau.), b. July 17. 1906.

140. ii. Johnnie B.' Hargro\-e (a dau.), b. Jan. 4, 1908.

141. iii. Georgia Bennie* Hargro\-e, b. June 25, 1910.

131. JAMES BENJAMIN" ARNOLD (son of No. 90), bom in 1S81 ; died

January 1, 1907; m. December 24, 1901, Lesby Houston of Iredell, Tex. She

was living in 1914 at Iredell. Children

:

142. i. Vera L." Arnold, b. Feb. 25, 1903.

143. ii. Fletcher V.' Arnold, b. April 10, 1905.
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91. JAMES BENJAMIN NEWTON'^ (son of Chauncey J., No. IT), bom
in 1856; died at Milano, Tex., in 1910; married January 16, 1875, Ophelia Jane
Evard. He was a merchant in Milano for many years. Children

:

144. ti. .Tajies Oscar", b. Oct. 10. IS") : m. Ann P.oswell Rumple.
14."). vii. David Augu.stus'. b. Jlav 25, 1877: m. (11 F. M. Fraim : m. (21 L. Bai'rd.

LiLLiE JiAuu", b. Jan. 24. 1879 i d. Jlay 2, 18.82.

Mary E.mma". b. Sept. 28. ISSO : m. St. Clair B. B.vrne.

TiiEoiiosiA Ann", b. .liine 7, 1882 : Ih-ing in 1914 at Lockport. III.

Walter Oliver", b. Nov. 17. 1883 : m. Jlary Jeter.

LouELL.v. b. May 25, 1885 ; m. Nov. 22, 1910, Joseph H. Elam ; reside at

Bartlett, Tex.
Florence Beatrice", b. April 18. 188(5 : living in 1914 at Milano. Tex.

Lesser", b. Nov. 30. ISSS ; m. Ethel White.
Clyde AoifEs'. b. Sept. 2. 1890 : in 1914 a teacher at Milano.

Ruth', b. April 20, 1892: living in 19H at Milano.

Infant dau., not named, b. Nov. 15, 1893 ; d. same da.v.

Nellie Grace', b. JIarch 28, 1895 ; living in 1914. at Jlilano.

Robert Donald', b. Feb. 17. 1899 : d. Jan. 31, 1900.

140.
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149. WALTER OLIVER NEWTON" (son of James B., No. 91), bom in

1883; married September 20, 1908, Mary Jeter. They reside (1914), at Milano,

Tex., where he is Vice President of tlie J. B. Newton & Sons Mercantile Com-

pany. Child

:

1G7. i. Walter Oli\-er». Jr., b. Aug. 2. 1909.

152. LESSER NEWTON" (son of James B., No. 91), born 1888; married

November 12, 1910, Ethel White. They reside (1914), in Milano, Tex., where

he is Secretary of the J. B. Newton & Sons Mercantile Company. Child

:

li;S. i. M.\RY Leslie', b. Jul.y — , 1911.

93. NANNIE C. NEWTON" (daughter of Chauncey J., No. 17), born in

1864; married (1) at Rome. Ga., April 20, 1883, Willis Bobo Sanders, who dieil

before 1888, leaving one child. She m. (2) April 8, 1888. Rev. J. D. Shelton.

In 1914 she was living in Rockdale, Tex. Children

:

109. i. Clara May' Sanders, b. June 0. 1885 : d. Jan. G, 1902.

170. ii. KiRBY Airhart" Shelton, b. Oct. 23, 1893.

171. Hi. Edna Irma" Shelton, b. Feb. 24, 1895.

172. iv. Jewel Pauline" Shelton, b. Sept. 25. 1890 ; d. Oct. 17, 1903.

19. WILLIAM WASHINGTON NEWTON^ (son of Hezekiah. No. 6), bom
March 11, 1805, at Voluntown, Conn.; died near Waynesville, Ohio, October 10,

1845. He married July 8, 1834, Catherine John,* daughter of Isaac and Rhoda
(Littell) John of Lebanon, Ohio. She was born January 26, 1809, at Cincinnati,

Ohio. She moved with her parents, about 1812, to five miles north of Lebanon,

Ohio. In her widowhood she move<l, in April, 1849, to Xenia, Ohio, and died

at the residence of her son Samuel Newton, in Cleveland, Tenn., December
14. 1901.

About 1830, Mr. Newton moved from Connecticut to Ohio, settling in Warren
County, near Waynesville, where he manufactured augers. In 1834 he married

and settled east of the town of Lebanon and near the Little Miami river, where

he manufactured forks and hoes, running his factory by horse power. He also

• JOHX Philip .Tohn'» of Parish Haverford W., Pembrokeshire. Wales, had sons Robert',
(1. s. p.; liamuel •/.-, b. 1080; d. 17G7 ; sett. Goshen. I'onn., ITiili ; had seven children:

Orifflth J.', b. 1683 ; d. 1778.
James .Tohn (possibly grandson of Samuel J.^), b. about 174."i ; d. about 1820, In Butler

County. Ohio : m. about 1770, Catherine Reece ; res. 1772, Fayette County, Pa., 1810, But-
ler County, Ohio ; seven children. One was

Isaac John. b. 177.3; d. 1843; m. 1700. Rhoda Littell (dau. of Job). They removed
from Fayette County to Lebanon, Warren County. Ohio, in 1811, where both d. Eleven chil-

dren. One was Catherine John, b. 1809; m. William Washington Newton. [For further
record see John Genealogy. 1

John Littell (said to be 3d son of George or David) sett. In New Jersey 1820. Three
song. One was

Eliakim Littell (prob. son or grandson of John), m. abt. 1740. Rhoda Jennings ; three
sons. One was

"Captain" Samiel Littell. h. 1744; d. 1805; had tour sons. One was
Stephen Littell. b. 1772 ; d. 1818 ; m. Susan Gardner and had four children. One was
.Eliakim Littell. b. 1797; d. 1870, at Boston, founded LittelVs Living Arje : four children.

One dau.. Miss Hunan Gardner Littell, was living in 1914.
John Stockton Littell (brother of Eliakim, and son of Stephen above), b. 180G ; d. 1875;

three of his four children are Episcopal clergymen; one a missionary at Hankow, China.
The other

Job Littell. b. 1742 : d. 1823 ; m. Elizabeth Robinson ; six children, one of whom was
Rhoda L., h. 17S3 ; d. 184..: m. Isaac John, whose dau., Catherine J., m. Wm. W. Newton.
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made washing machines, for which he received a United States patent, signed by

Andrew Jackson, President. In 1S39, he bought a mill-site on the Little Miami
river, three miles south of Waynesville, thus obtaining water-power for running

the machinery of the larger agricultural machinery factory which he built. His

water-power hammer was especially a great novelty to the people. His children

were

:

173. ti. Samuel", b. Ma.v G, 1S35 : m. (1) Mary Anot Ilalley; m. (2 1 Elizabeth
Halle.r.

174. tii. CiiAUNCEY W.°, b. March 11. 1837; m. Emma Louise Woodbridge.
17"). iii. Emma Maria", b. Jan. 3, 1842, near Waynesville, Ohio: d. at Xenia, Ohio,

Sept. 29, 1890; m. at Xenia, Ohio, .lune 9, 1868, Alexander B. Allen, who
d. about 189.0. They lived in Xenia. South Charleston, Cincinnati. Dayton,
Ohio, and later in North Dakota and Montana. After her death he moved
to Boise City, Idaho. No children.

173. SAMUEL NEWTON" (son of William W., No. 19), born May 6, 1835,

near and east of Lebanon, Ohio; married (1) September 22, 1864, Mary Anot

Halley, daughter of John and Jessie (Spital) Halley* of Markineh, Fifeshire,

Scotland, where she was born April 26, 1836. She came with her parents to

America, and was brought up in Vermont. She was graduated from Newbury
Seminary, Newbury, Vt., in 1858; was preceptress at Xenia College, Zenia, Ohio,

1858-1864; was one of the founders of the Xenia W'oman's Club, organized

about 1868, one of the earliest woman's clubs in America. She died at Xenia,

Ohio, September 20, 1888. Five children, born at Xenia, Oluo. He married (2)

at Xenia, Ohio, Elizabeth Halley, sister of his first wife, born in Scotland, was

educated at Newbury Seminary, Newbury, Vt,, and moved to Xenia, Ohio, in

1866, Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1914) at Ooltewah, Tenn., he having retired

from active business in 1908, Mr. Newton was educated at W^aynesville (Ohio)

Academy; a soldier of the Civil W^ar, he sen-ed in the Union Anny in the 154tli

regiment of Ohio Volunteer Infantry ; in business activities he has been civil

engineer; merchant and banker at Xenia, Ohio; officer of the Mad River

Branch of the State Bank of Ohio at Springfield; cotton planter in Mississippi;

manufacturer of blasting powder at Ooltewah, Tenn,; president of Bank of

Ooltewah; stockholder in other banks in Tennessee and Georgia. He organized

the Chattanooga Powder Company in 1890 and built their mills at Ooltewah,

Tenn, In 1849 he moved to Xenia, Ohio, The family residence was changed

October, 1892, to Cleveland, Tenn., and in October, 1904, to Ooltewah, Teiui.

His business address has been Ooltewah, Tenn., from 1890 to the present date.

Children

:

176. i. Paul Maurice', b. Sept. 13, 1805 ; d. April 20, 1870.

177. ii. Earle Francis", b. Dec. 22. 1860; d. April 30, 1870.

178. iii. Frances Halley', b, Jan. 13, 1871; resides with her parents; unm. She
was b. at Xenia : a student at Xenia College and Antioch College at

Yellow Si)i'ings, Ohio ; was graduated from the University of Tennessee
at Kno.Kville, Tonn., Jinie, 1890.

17!l. ^iv. Samuel Donald', b. June 10. 1872; m. Mary Wood Gnion.
181). V. JLmiy Lkslie', b. Nov. 19. 1874, at Xenia, Ohio; a student at Xenia College,

and at C<Milonnry College in Cleveland. Tenn.; was graduated (with the

degree of .\.1{.) from the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Tenn., .Tune,

1898; gradunlo (jr.A. degree) of Columbia University, New York City,

• ,ToiiN IlAM.EY. from Mnrkinch and Klrkcnldy (both towns near Kdlnburgh), Fifeshii'e, Scot-

Innd. with wife ,Ti:ssii:. also culled .Tankt (Si'ital) Halley (who had eleven brothers and no
sister), came tn America In 1847, on n very slow vessel and typhus fever broke out while at

sen. Mrs. Ilnlley was sick when they landed at Quebec, and died at Montreal. Mr. Halley,

with the four children who came with llirlr parents, settled near Newbury, Vt. The children

were: Muni .•1»"'. b. 1S:!C.
; m. Samuel Nc'wlnu ; Jiihii S., b. ISH— ; Eliziibctli, b. 18— ; m.

Samuel Newton; William, h. IS—.
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June, 1908, was teacher in St. Mary's Ck>llege, Dallas, Tex., for two

years, and is now (1914) school principal of Noble Institute, at Anniston,

Ala.

179. SAMUEL DONALD NEWTON' (son of Samuel, No. 173), born June

10, 1872, at Xenia, Ohio ; married at Charlotte, N. C, April 24, 1907, Mary Wood
Guion, daughter of Benjamin Guion of North Carolina, where she was born

January 28, 1876. She was graduated a trained nurse from the Presbyterian

Hospital, New York City. Mr. and Mrs. Newton are living (1914) in Greens-

boro, N. C.

Mr. Newton received his education in Xenia College, and Antioch College, and

at the State University, Columbus, Ohio, from which last he was graduated as a

civil engineer, June, 1895. He held positions as a civil engineer with the South-

ern Eailway, 1895-1907,—except a few months when he was with the New York
Central E. R. at New York City. The latter part of 1907 he was with the

Missouri Pacific E. E. ; January, 1908, was elected and served a term as City

Engineer of Knoxville, Tenn. ; in 1910 he moved to Jamestown, N. Y., where

he became a member of an engineering firm ; January, 1912. he returned to the

engineering department of the Southern Eailway, which position he now holds.

Children

:

181. i. Kathrine'. b. Feb. — . 1908, at Charlotte, N. C. ; d. same day.

182. ii. Alexander Caldwell", b. Sept. 1, 1910, at Knoxville, Tenn.

174. CHAUNCEY W. NEWTON" (son of William W., No. 19), born March
11, 1837, near Lebanon, Ohio; died at Cincinnati, Ohio, April 6, 1880; m. May
2, 1865, Emma Louise Woodbridge, daughter of Francis H. and Esther F. (St.

Claire) Woodbridge of Newark, Ohio, where she was bom November 8, 1844.

She died at Enfield, Conn., November 26, 1910.

Jlr. Newton moved with his parents to Waynesville and Xenia, Ohio, and
received his later education at the Ohio Wesleyan University, at Delaware, Ohio,

from which he was graduated June, 1860. In the fall of 1860, he started a book
store at Paducah, Ky. The Civil War having unsettled business there, he moved
in 1861 to Newark, Ohio, and in 1865 to Xenia, Ohio, continuing his business

as a bookseller. In 1869 he became one of the owners and editors of the Xenia
Torchlifjht, a long-established weekly newspaper; in 1840 he moved to Cincin-

nati, Ohio, where he engaged in daily newspaper editorial work—and was a cor-

respondent for several years under the norri de plume of "Caliban." At the time
of his death (1880) he was assistant editor-in-chief of the Cincinnati Daily
Enquirer, the owner, John E. McLean, being editor-in-chief. Children:

18.3. ti. Henry St. Clair', b. Aug. 29, 1867; m. Susan Bissell Thayer.
184. tii. Chauncey Guy', b. March 4, 1871 ; m. Annis Rachel Fitton.
185. iii. Julia Wooddridoe', b. Jan. 5, 1874 ; d. Nov. 1, 1889.

183. HENEY ST. CLAIR NEWTON' (son of Chauncey W., No. 174), born

in 1867; married at Enfield, Conn., October 20, 1903, Susan Bissell Thayer,
daughter of Eev. David Haven Thayer. Mr. Newton was graduated from the

Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio, as an electrical engineer. He has been
superintendent of electrical railways at Beaver Falls, Pa., Syracuse, N. Y., and
is now superintendent of the electric railway lines between Hartford, Conn., and
Springfield, Mass. His residence is in Enfield, Conn. Children

:
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186.

1ST.

Willis Thayer', b. Jiil.v 9. 1004.

Julia Woodbridge', b. April 7, 1900.

184. CHAUNCEY GUT NEWTON" (son of Chauncey W., No. 174), born in

1871 ; married at Hamilton, Ohio, October 20, 1897, Annis Rachel Fitton, daugh-

ter of William Fitton. Mr. Newton was educated at the State University,

Columbus, Ohio, as a mining engineer, and is now (1914) president of the New-
ton Coal Mining Company at Dennison, Ohio. The family reside at Uhriehsville

(twin city with Dennison), Ohio. Children:

188. i. CnAUNCEY GuY^ .Tr., b. May 0. 1901.

189. ii. .Tane Louise', b. Nov. 20, 1902.

190. iii. Nan», b. April 15, 19W.

INDEX TO MATTHEW NEWTON OF STONINGTON, CONN.
Reference is to Numbers.

Alexander C, 182.
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PART V. ANTHONY NEWTON, ET AL.

6935. JOHN NEWTON of Doreliestcr, Mass., 1632; freeman, 1633; removed

to Dedliam. He had lands in Dorchester set off to him "Next to Eoxbury," in

1633, and in 1637 other lands in Dorchester were granted to him. He was kins-

man of Edward Alleyn of Dedliam, who, dying suddenly at Boston, where he

was a representative to the General Court, 1642, by nuncupative will gave his

estate to John Newton and another relative. He married and had a son:

6935a. i. Henry, bapt. — , 1643.

6936. JOHN NEWTON of Colliton, Devonshire, England. Chirurgeon [i. e.

surgeon], in his will, dated April 3, 1646, and proved April 24, 1647, mentions

and provides for "My wife Alice," gives to his ''daughter Mai-y," "my son

Anthony and my daughter Joane, or their children," and if his "daughter Mary
die childless," etc., then to Edward Newton, son of William Newton of Waddon
in the Parish of Southley. "Also I give unto Anthony, my said son, and Joane

my said daughter, which are now in New England, six pounds a piece, to be

paid by Mary my said daughter, within a year after my death. The residue to

my said daug'hter Mary, whom I make mine executrix." The will was proved

"by the oath of Mary Stocker als Newton, natural and lawful daughter of the

deceased."

It is supposed the son Anthony, in New England, was the same person as the

one mentioned by Savage, in the following fashion : "Newton, Anthony, Dor-

chester, of Braintree 1640, engaged 1652, in sett, of Lancaster, was freeman 1671."

And by Farmer: "Newton. Anthony, Lancaster 1652, freeman 1671." I have

little news of this immigrant Newton. I record what I sujypose to be his descend-

ants—have not tried to gather them, merely to eliminate them from the record

of those of Richard Newton^ of Sudbury.

6937. ANTHONY NEWTON^ was an original member of the church at

Milton, Mass., when it was gathered April 24, 1678. He signed the covenant

with eleven others from the church at Dorchester. His wife, "Sister Newton,"
was admitted by letter from Dorchester, Oct. 2, 1681. It is stated by Hon.
Newton Talbot of Boston : "I am a descendant of Anthony Newton of Milton.

He must have been in that town for many years, as he was voted land from the

'new grant' not as an original settler, but as one who had claims as an early

townsman." I have no authority as to his children except the son

:

6938. i. .IonN=. li. , Hi— ; tl.
, 1678. Abstract of settlemeut of his estate:

Administration.

Vol. 12: p. 29 23°: Slay: 1678

Power of AdminLstracon of ... tlu- . .. Instate ... of .lobu X<'\vlou late of I'.o.stou deced.
i.s granted unto his ffatlior .\iUlion.v Newton.. ..

.\11.M1.MSTI1ATI()N.

Vol. 12 : n. :n 14" i^eiitr MuS
Power of Administraeon of . . . tlie goods ... of .Tolin X<'wlon late of Boston glazier
deed is granted unto Sarah his Uelict.. ..
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The following Newtons appear on the Milton church records. I suppose they

are related to Anthony Newton of that town, hut do not know:

6939. EPHEAIM NEWTON, m. Euth , who was admitted to the

church at Milton, March 10, 1689. Their daughter,

6940. i. Abigail, "dau. of Ephraim of Milton," m. at Dorchester, Dec. 17. lOOo, .James
Puffer. They had four children, and he died before Nov. 18, 1718, when his

widow was appointed to administer on his estate.

6941. JOHN NEWTON, born about 1688; died at Milton, February 16, 1774,

aged 86 years. It would seem that he had no immediate family, or had outlived

them, when he made his will in 1767. Pompey, his negro man, died at Milton,
August 3, 1780. An abstract of the will of "Mr. John Newton," and guardian-
ship of his negro man, Pompey, follows

:

Will.

Vol. 76 : p. 46. Suffolk Co. Mass. Probate.

In the Name of God. Amen I .John Newton of Milton . . . New England Yeoman,
being advanced in Age but of perfect Mind & Memory, . . . Do make . . . this my last
Will....

I give to my Two Kinsw[om]cn Viz. Abigail Lyon & Ruth Downe ... my Dwelling
House & Barn. . . .

I give my Negro Man Pompey his Freedom . .. six acres
I give to Elizabeth Buck Daughter of Isaac Fennath. .. .

I give to the children of Ephraim Hall deceased
I give to the Town of Milton. .

.

I give to the Revd Xln Nathaniel Robbins...
I give to my beloved friend Thomas Lyon. . . .

I give to M'' Richard Bailey...
I give unto Benjamin Parminter Hannah Marsh and Martha Cumming....
I give to the children of Esther Baily deceaseil. . . .

I . . constitute . . . my loving Friend . . . Richard Baily . . . Executor. . . .

. . . Signed ... in the Presence of us the Subscribers, William Wheeler Justus Soper,
Samuel Soper.

[... Second Day of April ... one thousand Seven Hundred & Sixty Seven.]

. . . the aforewritten Will being presented for Probate by Peter Talbot, William Wheeler
.Justus Soper and Samuel Soper made Oath
Boston March 4, 1774.

GUARDIANSniP.

Vol 78: p. 603.

Boston 17"i December 1770 John Ruggles of Milton . . . Tanner . . . appointed . .

.

Guardian of Pompey Newton of Milton who is adjudged by the Inquisition of the

Select Men ... to be a Person Non Compas ....

[Bondsmen] Samuel Ilenshaw William Tucker

6942. THOMAS NEWTON, "the Attorney" at Boston, came there in 1688

from New Hampshire. He was Secretary of that province until 1690; was
Controller of the Customs at Boston; Judge of the Admiralty, and Attorney-

General for the Province of Massachusetts Bay. He occupied this last position

during and after the witchcraft prosecutions. "His opinion must have led to

the cure of the infernal delusion, for in January, 1693, he wrote to Sir William
Phipps, the Governor, that of the fifty-two charged at Salem, at that court, the

three convicted should have been acquitted like the rest." [Savage.] He was
bom in England, gentleman, "June 10, 1660, being Whitsunday," and died at
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Bostou, Mass.." on the Lord's day being also Whitsunday," June IS, 1721. He
was one of the original founders of King's Chapel, Boston; was a member of

its vestry 1698 and 1699, and warden in 1701 and aftenvards. A mural monu-
ment was erected to his memory, in that church, by his great-grandson, Edward
A. Newton. The library of Thomas Newton, advertised for sale soon after his

death, is said to have been the greatest and best collection of law books which

had ever been offered for sale in tlie country. The Boston Xcws-Letfcr. in the

mention of his death, says in part : ''He was educated there, [Eng.] and entirely

beloved there and here by all who knew him. One who carried himself hand-

somely to all, and just . . . affable and courteous . . . inoffensive conversa-

tion, of strict devotion toward God. . . . The funeral was attended by His
Excellency tlie Governor, Gentlemen of His Majesty's Council, with other prin-

cipal gentlemen, merchants, and others." In a descriptive list of seals attached

to the correspondence of David Jeffries, Esq., treasurer of Boston for many years

during that period, that of Thomas Newton, Attorney-General, appears on a

letter dated Boston, January 28, 1689, to the Hon. Jolui Usher, Esq., with shield

badly broken : "Crest, an arm vambraced and embowed, gi'asping a ?

[It is hard to say what this was meant for; perhaps a wand, or perhaps a shin

bone.] Newton of Newcastle-on-TjTie, England, bears, two shin bones in saltire.

Crest,'an arm vambraced and embowed, grasping a shin-bone."

Mr. Newton married. [It seems to me in England, but may be not.] His
wife, and widow. Christian Newton, mentions in her will, "my part of an Estate

in Old England at my Father's Death belonged to me," and "my Estate at

Plastow in Old England." [There are two towns Plaistow in England, one in

Sussex County and one now a part of larger London. Her mention of and
bequest to "my daughter Thompson," not mentioned in the will of her husband,

would lead one to think she might be her daughter by a previous marriage. I

do not know.] Their children as given in the two wills were:

t)!)43-G9-l(i. 1, HiHBERT" : 2. Elizabeth^; 3. Curistian"; 4, Hannau^, aud "daughter
Thompson"—which was probably her married name. The daughter
Christian", only, was married at that date. 1728. Abstracts of the wills

of Thomas Newton, Esq.. and of his widow, Christian Newton, follow

:

Will.

Vol. 22 : p. 17G

In the Name of God Amen I Thomas Newton of Boston . . . Esq. being weak and
Infirm in Body but of Sound and dispasing mind . . . Doe make . . . this my last Will . .

.

I . . . bequeath unto my son Ilibbert Newton aud to my three Daughters Elizabeth Chris-

tian and Hannah Newton Twenty shillings each ... I ... bequeath unto my wellbeloved

wife and doar Companion Christian Newton ... all the ... remainder of all my real

and Personal Estate . . . and . . . Appoint . . . my . . . Wife . . . sole Executrix. .

.

In Witness whereof ... I liave . . . Set my hand and Seal the Sixth day of JIarch . .

.

one Tho\isand Seven hundred and Twenty ... in the presence of Samuel Lynde Jos

:

Marion Samuel I'rigg

The will of Thomas Newton . . . approved aud allowed . . . Dated at Boston the fifth day
of June Anno Domini 1721.

Will.

Vol. 2S: p. 396

In the Name of God amen I Christian Newton of Boston . .. widow and Sole Executrix

of Thomas Newton of Boston ... Ksor deceased ... Do make ... this my Last will ...

first ... I coinmil my Soul into the hands of almighty Go<l ... aud my Body to be

... buried According to the order of the Church 1 have always live<l in and now Dye
a raemlwr of . . . to my son Ilibbert Newton unto whom I paid the l/cgacie his Father

left him, in Consideration he has had my jiart of an Estate in Old England at my
Fathers "Death belonged to me. I give and bequeath a fourth ])art of the House and

Land at the South end, ... to be Equally divided between him and his three Sisters

Elizabeth Christian & Ilafiah ... I give ... to my Daughter Elizabeth ... I give to my
Daughter Chislian Wainw right ... I give ... to my Daughter Hannah ... I give to my
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Daughter Thompson . . . She will at my Death have all my Estate at Plastow in Old

England ... I give to my Grandson Thomas Newton my AVeding Ring and the two Books
of bocter Hammons' his ant Elizatieth to keep them for him til! he be Sixteen ... I make
... my Daughter Elizabeth Newton . . . the . . . Executrix to this my La.^st Will ... In

Witness ... I have ... Set my hand & Seal the 19th flay of Jlarch . . . 1727/8.

[Witnesses]
Timo Clarke
Rowd. Houghton
Henry Howell
Benjamin Deming

presented for Probate . . .

proved . . . Boston . . . ffebruary 10th 1730.

6943. HIBBERT NEWTON= (s. of Thomas^ "the Attorney"), born probably

sometime during tlie decade prior to 1700. It is stated of him. there being little

traffic with Nova Scotia in winter, "That season was always spent by Ilibbert

Newton in Boston, his native place." He was appointed Collector of Customs in

Nova Scotia in 1711, and held his office at Annapolis, on the Bay of Fuudy, where

he died in 1751, having made his will the year before. He married Hannah
Adams, daughter of John Adams of Boston, where she was baptized, September

17, 1699, and was living in 1750, when she was made executrix of her husband's

will. Her father, John Adams (s. of John and Avis), was at one time lieutenant-

governor of Nova Scotia, but subsequently (1740) returned to Boston, where he

died. He was a brother of the celebrates! ilatthew Adams, the friend and patron

of Dr. Benjamin Franklin. The children of Hibbert" and Hannah Newton are

mentioned in the will of their father, an abstract of which follows

:

Wiix.

Vol. 46: p. 237

In the Name of God Amen, I Hibbert Newton Collector of his Majesty's Customs at

Nova Scotia in America . . . make this . . . my last will ... I bequeath unto my . . .

Wife Hannah Newton, . . unto Each of my six Son.s and three Daughters Thomas,
Phillips Hibbert, William, ,Tohn, and Henry. Christian, Hannah & Mary . . . my dear
. . . Wife Hannah Newton to be ... Executrix ... In witness ... I have . . . set my
Hand and Seal . . . the fourth Day of May . . . One Thousand seven hundred & fifty, at

Boston . .

.

in the presence of

Tho'. Aston Probated . . . fifth . . . June . . . 1752
Gregory Townsend

The children of Hibbert and Hannah Newton I give in the order mentioned
in the will, which is probably not the order of their births; it being customary
in wills to name all sons first.

0947. ti. TnoM.\s\ b. : see below (?)

0948. ii. PniLLiP-S^ b. ; commissioned .July 29, 1751. first lieutenant in Reg.
40 ; commissioned again April 8, 17ti2, captain lieutenant in Reg. 48.

6949. iii. Hibbert', b. ; commissioned Oct. 15, 17.54, first lieutenant in Reg. 40.

The.se are on a list of British officers serving in America 1754-1774.

6950. iv. Willi.\m', b. .

6951. v. ,Ion>', b. .

6952. tvi. HEHRY^ b. , 1732.

09.5.3. vii. Christian', b. .

69.54. viii. Hannah', b. .

6955. ix. JIary', b. .

6952. HENRY NEWTON^ (Hibbert=), born in 1732, at Boston ;• died in

1S02, at Halifax, N. S. He succeeded his father in 1751 as Collector of Cus-

toms in Nova Scotia and resided there until his decease. "Thus the father and
son held possession of the same office, successively, for 90 year."

51
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He married Ann Stuart, daughter of Gilbert Stuart [a Scotchman, who came

to this country in 17-46, settled first at Narragansett, afterwards at Newport,

E. I., where he married. About 1783 or so they moved to Nova Scotia. He was

also the father of the celebrated painter, Gilbert Stuart]. After the death of

her husband iu 1S02, Mrs. Newton came, in 1803, to Massachusetts and opened

a school for young ladies at Medford, and afterwards in Boston. She died in

1822. The one child I know of is

:

6956. i. Edwakd Augustus*, b. Jlay 1. 1785. at Halifa.x. X. S. : d. at Pittsfiekl, Mass.,

Aus- IS, 18G2. agetl 77. He m. 1815, Sarah Tileston William.^, daughter

of .lohn Cliandler Williams of I'itt.xfieM. She d. 1^36. at Rouen, France.

He m. (2) at Newburyport. Mass.. 1837. Susanna Cleveland Tyng. daughter

of Dudley A. and Sarah Tyng. Mr. Newton came to Boston late in 1803

and engaged with the mercantile house of Stephen Higginson & Company,
on Fo.sters wharf. In 1805 he was sent on business for them to India. He
continued exclusively in the India trade till 3S2G, when, having acquired a

competency, he retired from business and resided permanently in Pittsiield.

He was a member of the governor's council in JIassachusetts with Govern-

ors Davis and Briggs ; for a long time president of the Agricultural Bank
at Pittsfield ; a member of the Episcopal Church, and of the N. E. Hist.

Gen. Society. Of his children, I know only of his daughter, b. at Pittsfield

:

C057. 1. Elizabeth St uart\ b. Sept. 0. 1S;!S; d. .Tune 21, 1801, at sea while making

her second trip to Europe. Never marrieil.

The following Pittsfield Ncwtons I place here, not knowing whether they

belong to this family or not, namely

:

6958. EDWARD E. NEWTON, born in 1828; "a man of independent spirit";

a trustee of Williams College.

6959. MISS LUCEETIA NEWTON, who gave an organ to the church before

1876.

6960. GILBEET STFAET NEWTON [see No. 6952], "nephew of Gilbert

Stuart, the painter," died September 3, 1835 ; marrieil August 22, 1832, Sally

W. Swan, daughter of William Sullivan and Sally (Webb) Swan. She was

born November 10, 1810. She bore him one child. She married (2) June 25,

1840, William F. Oakey of New York and had eleven children. The child of

Gilbert S. was:

60G1. i. Anxe Stuart, b. 1S33 ; d. 1803.

In an article giving some of the descendants of Percival and Ellen Green of

f'anibridgo, 1636, is the statement that Benjamin Green, born 1713, married 1737,

JIargarct Pierce. He was in mercantile business with Asia until the expedi-

tion against Cape Breton, lie act<Ml as secretary, with military ranlv, to Sir

William Pepperell. lie remained at Louisburg after its capture, filling several

otliccs inilil 1710, when he removed to Halifax, N. S., where he continued in the

public service, and died in 1772. Ilis widow died in 1779. His daughter Mar-
garctta, married John Newton (6962). She died 1763, without children. "Char-
lotto [sister of Margaretta], married Henry Newton (6963), collector of customs
for Nova Scotia. She dieil in 1782. and left a large family." [Was this a first

marriage of Henry Newton" (Ilibbert-), and was the John Newton his brother?]
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69-iT. THOMAS XEWTOX' (Hibbert=). I have iiothiug whatever that I

surely know relates to him. The following administration of the estate of

Thomas Xewton (see jSTo. 6969), late of Billerica—the date and the account

—

'for stockings. Butter, etc., sent to Cape Breton for the Dec'd," particularly,

lead me to think this might be the son of Hibbert-, collector of customs at that

period, 1711-1751.

6964. THOMAS NEWTON^ (grandson of Thomas^ the Attorney), to whom
his grandmother bequeaths her "wedding ring, and the two books of Doctor

Hammond," would need to have been bom by 1712, or before, if he were not

sixteen years old in 1728. In 1746 he would have been about 34 years more
or less. Perhaps he was the Thomas Newton of Billerica, below (No. 6969).

694.5. CHRISTIAN NEWTON- (dau. of Thomas^ the Attorney) is given

a bequest in both her father's and in her mother's will. She married, then of

Boston, Februarj- 11, 1723, Jolui Wainwright, son of Jolm. and Elizabeth Wain-
wright. He was bom June 19, 1691, and died September 1, 1739, aged 48. He
was graduated from Harvard College in 1709 or 1711. Merchant. He was long

examining clerk and held other offices of trust in the town of Ipswich, Mass.,

where they resided. He was a member of the Artillery Company, 1714; colonel

of regiment; Representative, 1720-1730; Justice of General Sessions of Court,

1723. A man of worth. He was survived by his wife and two children. The
names o ! the children were

:

r.90.5. i. John Wainwkigiit.
G9(ii;. ii. Francis WAiNwnionT.

6967. 1. JOPIN NEWTON of Boston, by wife Mehitable, had a son,

6967a. i. Samuel, b. Jan. 23, 1678. [Savage.]

6968. 1. GEORGE NEWTON of Ipswich, Mass., about 1676, 1677.

6969. THOMAS NEWTON of Billerica. [See No. 6947 and No. 6964.]

iir 10.901 O. S.

1
Thoms : Newtons Know all men b.v these pi-e.sent.s. that We. William Manning. .Jr.

Administratrs Bond of Billerica. Yeoman. Lsaac Manning Labourer and Nath'

Fe*'s I' : Regr. Patten. Yeoman, of Cambridge. Etc. are firmly bound unto

Letf Delivd

:

Samuel Danforth E.sqr. Judge of Probate. Etc. in the full

Entd Lib. 24 page 143 Sum of Five hundred Pounds.

Billerica £16 dated nineth day June. 1740.

Bond £500. annoque Regni Regis Georgii Seoundi Peisno Ts'ono.

June 9, 1746.
William Manning this day admitted Administrate of the Estate

of Thomas Newton Late of Said Billerica. Deceased.

(Usual twenty-eight lines of printed conditions.)

Signed

Sealed and Delivered

in presence of us. Will™ JIanning i""' [L. S.]

Daniel Barrett Isaac Manning [L. S.]

And'. Boardman Jur NatW Patten [L. S.]
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#2
Tho' Newton's Inventorv

6/ p"! Entii Lib 44 p. 3&4.

Nov. 3, 1746.

An Innentory of the : Estate of Thomas Newton Late of

Billerica. Decesd as the Same was apprized by us the Sub-
scribers July 1. 1740. In Bille of the old Tenor ^

To money Seventy pounds Ten Shillings S-i 70=10= 8
To two Guns at 12=10=00
To a pair of Roots & an old par of .sho<! 02—15—00
To two Sheep 02—10—00
To about 4 pounds of Sheep' wool att 01—1(>—00
To two old Sithes & Tackling & a Sickle 02—08 . 00
To a Steel Trap 01—l.-i—00

04— 4— 8

Enoch Heddor jur

Willm Stickney \ Apprizers.
Jer Abbot

Middlesex ss. October 27, 1740
The above named Capt. Enoch Iletldor Mr William
Stickney and JI' .Jeremiah Abbott personally appearing

By the oath to the truth of the above Inventory.

Sworn. Before Me Benj Tompson : Justice of ye Peace

Middlesex ss Nov^ 3 1740 William Manning Jun'' the

administr— exhibited the within written Inventory on oath

—

S. Danforth Jr Brob.

#3
Thoma.s Newton's adminisf' Acct

—

Fees all paid
Entd Lib 44 p. .305.

Nov 7. 1748

An arct of Wm Manning Jun''. administr— of the Estate of Thos Newton
late of r.pllcrica in the County of Middlesex Deced Intestate

The Said accountant chargeth himself with the Inventory of Said Deced's
Estate exhibited into the Probate office for Said County Nov 3 1746
amounting to £04.4.8.
and the Said Accountant craves allowance in his Discharge as follows—Viz.

Paid to Nicholas Sprake 14/11 To Benj" Chamberlin's adminr 40/. f 2—14 .

Fees paid when admistra" was taken 1—OO—
Swearing the apprizers — —
To the apprizers and for atlondance on them 1—18—
For stockings Butler &c. .sent to Cape Bilton for the Dec'd .... 2— 1—
For mourning apparel provided for a friend of the IK'ce'd 20— —
For Sundry Journeys to Canduidge Boston &c &c. for Trouble in

adminis— S— —
Framing this acct Examining the same allowing it 1— 4—
IJigistring & Copy 0—12—0
Recording the Inventory. Adniinistrig the oalh to y^' adminisf^ itc — —

Middlesex ss. Nov'' 7. 174S. W'" Manning the administr'' presented the

above Acct on oath ; I having examined the same, do allow thereof.

S. Danforth J. prob

(1070. JOSF.PIT XKW'I'OX' of Hull. Ensland. was from a family of New-
tons that liveil in TTull. Yorkshire, Ensrland, for .several generations and before

that came from the adjoin inp; County of Lincolnshire. Since our Richard New-
ton of Sudlmry. ^Fass.. ))rohably originated in or near tlic home town of Sudbury,

England, it is not impossible that these two clans may have been tiearly related.



JOHN, ANTHONY, THOMAS. ET AL. 805

This man, Joseph Newton, was born about 1809, at Hull, England, and died

there about 1853. He married there about 1831, Elizabeth , who was born

about ISll, and died about 1895. They lived all of their lives in Hull. Their

ten children, bom there, were:

6971-()975. 1. Charles"; 2, George'; 3, Isaac^ (m. Miss Glenn); 4, JoSEPn- ; 5,

Alfred-.
697(;-G978. 0, JoHi\-=; 7, Septimius= ; 8, Henry= (b. 1851, tl. Oct. 2, 1912, at Los

Angeles, Calif.: burial at Chicago. 111. He came to America when 17
years old. He began work with the .1. K. .Vrmsby Company of Chicago
and worke<l up—becoming its president. He m. (1) Miss Jones; m.

(2 I Mis.sSteen; no children).

6979-G9S0. 9, Caroli?je= (m. Jlr. Clemenger) : 10, Amy= (m. Mr. Garthorne).

C975. 5. ALFEED NEWTON^ (son of Joseph'), bom August 27, 1839, at

Hull, England; died at London, England, August 30, 1910; married there Jan-

uary 31, 1866, Mary Maehin, daughter of Thomas and Charlotte Machin of

London, England, where she was born July 12, 1841. Their children were:

G9S1. i. JoSEpn Gilbert', b. , -ISGC, at London. England ; came to America,
and in 1911 was living in Los Angeles, Calif. He m. in 1899, Grace D.
Goodwillie of Chicago, HI.

G9S2. ii. Arthur \VILLIAMS^ b. , 18G8, at London, England ; came to .\raerica ;

m. at Chicago. 111.. June 1, 1908. Miss Claire O'Neill, daughter of Mr. and
Mrs. Richard O'Neill of No. 1057 Sheridan Road. Chicago. 111. They
reside (19111 ) at No. 3018 Sheridan Road, Chicago, 111. He is a banker

—

vice president of the First National Bank in 1913.

G9S3. iii. Enid SlAity', b. , 18G9 ; unm. (1911) ; res. Ipswich, England.

G981. iv. Caroline France.s\ b. , 1870; m. 1895, William Saunders. They
were living in 1911 in London, England.

G985. V. Alexander", b. , 1871; unm. in 1911; residing in Chicago, 111., in

1912 ; a broker there.

G98G. vi. Margaret Aimee', b. , 1873; unm. in 1911; residing in London,
England.

6987. CHARLES E. NEWTON of Chicago, 111., of the firm of "Newton &

Catlin, wholesale and retail furs, 607 Masonic Temple," states in 1907, of his

ancestry, "I think they originally came from Norway."

6988. JOHN NEWTON= (son of Sir John Newtoni of East Harptree, Som-
erset, Eng.) had a daughter who was his sole heir, namely,

G989. i. Frances', b. ; m. in 1591, George Upton of Wells, son of Geoffrey and
Mary Upton. They had a daughter,

6990. 1. Frances Ncictoii' Upton, b. ; sole heir, who d. s. p.

6991. JOHN NEWTON of Fairfield, Vt., had a cousin Benjamin Upton. [I

do not know if there is any connection between the two statements. They occur

in the Upton Family Records, 1893.]

6992. ISAAC NEWTON' and WILLIAM NEWTON\ brothers, of Lan-

cashire, England, emigrrated to Canada, and their descendants to the LTnited

States. It is a pleasure to give here a record of their posterity, that those who
shall come after them may be able to trace with some knowledge of whence they

came. Mrs. Julia M. Raynor has kindly contributed the data. She does not

state when they came to America.
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Isaac Newton of Lancashire, England, as a young man, sang in Lincoln

Cathedral. He married and had a son to whom he gave the name of the great

philosopher, and liad him so baptized, namely

:

G993. i. Sir Isaac Newton-, b. , ISUO, in Lancashire, England ; d. at Mon-
treal, Canada, , ISSl. He m. in Liucohisliire, England, Elizabeth
Vickers, daughter of Woodward and Mar.v Elizabeth Vickers of Lincolnshire,
England, where she was b. May 12. 1808. She d. at La Prairie, Canada,
April 17, ISO!). They emigrated to Canada about 1820 or 1827— (their first

child was b. here)—and settled near and in Montreal. They had twelve
children, six of whom became adults. Their second, third, seventh, ninth,

eleventh and twelveth died young; the othei"s were:
C994. 1. Uc(ir(i(f, b. March — , 1827, at Montreal, Canada; an engineer; m. Mary

Crawford, who died, leaving a son. They lived in Central City, Colo.;

Chicago, 111., and LaPorte, Ind. Child was:
1. Alexander*, b. , at Montreal, Canada ; d. in 1908, in Colorado ;

unni.

iScliiKi', h. .Tan. 1, 18;!2. at Montreal. Canada; ni. Iloury Uritt. Both had
d. before 1910.

. Jamcn', b. .Tan. 22, 1.8:!4. nt Montreal. Canada; was living in 1910; unm.
Frederick', b. , 18.">7, nt Lal'rairie, Canada ; m. Isabelle Leggett,

who died.

, Reheccca'', b. Feb. 23, 1841, at LaPrairie, Canada ; was living in 1910.

She m. Charles Hem-y Hazard, and had a daughter,

1. Julia Maria' Hazard, b. Feb. 18, 1804, at Montreal. Canada; m. .lune

21. 1894. Rev. Charles Tefft Raynor, rec'tor of Grace Church at

Wavorly. N. Y.. where they were living in 1010. Their children are;

1. Charles" Hazard' Raynor, b. Dec. 25, 1899.

2. Mary'' Raynor, b. Nov. 10, 1904.

Miniii', b. , 184.">, at LaPrairie, Canada; m. Thomas Kirkland. She
had dieil before 1910.

C998. FREDERICK NEWTOX-' (son of Sir Isaac=), born in 1837, and hia

wife Isabelle Leggett liad four children, namely;

7004. i. George', b. ; m. Mary JIann. No children.

700.0. ii. Margaret', h. ; m. William XIcNab. One son.

7000. iii. Jame-s', b. ; d. before 1910; unm.
7007. iv. Frederick', b. ; m. Maud Naylor. One son.

7008. V. Minnie', b. ; m. Frank Ames. No children.

7009. WILLIAM NEWTON' (brother of Isaac\ No. G992) of Lancashire.

England; emigrated from England after his brother Isaac did; came to

America; lived awhile in Montreal, then went to Kingston. Canada, where he

died and was buried. He had no children.

6995.
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George Newton came to America . He came West in 1855 and settled in

Sterling, 111., where he engaged in the manufacture of wagons, carriages, sleighs,

etc. He was successful in business and left a few hundred dollars apiece for

his children. In 1861 he enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War, for the town of

Sterling, 111., for a term of three years, in Company D, Seventy-fifth Illinois

regiment, and was discharged in 1864. During the last years of his life he joined

his comrades in the Soldiers' Homo at Quiney, 111., where he died in 1901.

He was a member of the Methodist Eijiseopal Church—a minister in that

church—officiating as a local supply, but without a regular charge. His chil-

dren were:

7012. i. Mart^ b. , 1841 ; m. at Jlorrison, 111., Edward Venrmm. They were
living in 1011 in Jlorrison, 111.

TOl.'?. ii. WILLIAM^ b. , 184.3; d. at Missouri Valley, Iowa, in 1010; m. at

Sterling, 111., Frances Barnes. Their children are

:

r014. 1. Erch/n\ b. ; wa.s living in 1911 in EIroy, Wis.
7015. 2. Bctirif'. b. : was living in 1011 in Jli.ssouri Valley, Iowa.
7016. iii. CiEORGE", b. . 1845; was living in 1011 in Washington, D. C, where

he was employed in the United States Treasiu-y. He ni. at Sterling, 111.,

Emm.a Nichols. Their danghter,
7017. 1. ydlic'. b. : m. a Mr. Shore. They were living in 1911 in Wash-

ington. D. C, and had "'a daughter four years of age,"

7018. 1. Dorothy' Shore, b. , 1007.

7010. iv. Eliza=, b. , 1.847; d. at Tacoma, Wash., in 1800; m. at Sterling, III,

Henry Spaulding of Tacoma, Wash. Tlieir daughter,

7020. 1. Mi/rtie' SpaiiUliiig. h. ; ni. Miller; living in 1911 in

Tacoma, Wash.
7021. V. Saraii% called ".Jennie," b. , 1S52 : m. at Sterling. 111., Richard

Granville. They lived at Elm Creek, Neh., and at Cirand Island, Neb.
Their children are :

7022. 1. Edith' Oraiiiillr, b. ; w.als living in 1011 at Grand Island, Neb.
702.'5. 2. Rulrirjli" Granrillc. b. ; was living in 1011 at Elm Creek, Neb.
7024. 3. Gurduii? OranviUc. b. ; was living in 1911 at Tacoma, Wa.sh.

7025. vi. Emma=, b. March 25, 1854; m. at Sterling, 111., , 1877, Jlyron William
Humphrey, son of Georgo B. and Su.san Mitchell (Ilawley) Humphrey,
a farmer in Morrison, 111., where they were living in 1011. Mrs. Hum-
phrey has contributed the data for this family record. It is well to have
it recorded here, that there may be . less confusion in future tracing.

Children are

:

7020. 1. Ttoml h? Ilumplireij. b. , 1878, at Mt. Tleasant, 111. ; res. Rock
Falls, 111.

7027. 2. Guy f'.= Humplircii. b. , 1880, at Sterling, 111.; res. Rock Falls. 111.

7028. 3. Glenn R." 11 iimiihixij. b. , 1805, at Moline, 111.; res. Morrison, 111.

7020. RICHARD NEWTONi, "from near Livenwol, England," came to

America and settled in Philadelphia, Pa., in 1822. His wife was Elizabeth, who

came with him "and the rest of the family"; of whom I have knowledge of

none except the son Richard, said to have then been ten years of age. This son,

7030. i. Richard^ (D.D.K b. , 1812; d. , 1882, at Chestnut Hill, Phila-

delphia, Pa. He was a noted clergyman of the Episcopal Church, in charge

of St. Paul's Episcopal Church, on Third St., Philadelphia. .lay Cooke and

wife belonged to this church. He m. Lydia Greatorex, daughter of Lawrence

and Elizabeth Greatore.x. fGrentorex was owner of paper mills on the

Brandywine, near Wilmington, Del., snid to be the first paper mills in

America. He must have lived toward the latter part of 1700 and the first

of 1800.] The order of the childivn here given is probably not correct.

Children were

:

70.';i. 1. Richard Hchcr^ (Rev. and Dr.). b. about 1840. nt Pliilndolphia, I'a. ; d.

at his home at Scarborough, N. Y., Dec, 1914, in his seventy-fifth

year. Dr. Newton was an Episcopal clergyman, and one of the most

noted of the country. He was graduated from the University of Phila-

delphia in 18(;2 ; from the Episcopal Divinity School of Philadelphia

in 1863, and made deacon in St. Paul's Church by Bishop Alonzo
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Potter ; was ordained priest in 1S09. While deacon he served four

years as assistant to his father in Philadelphia; for two years had

charge of Trinity Church in Sharon Springs, N. Y. ; for a lime was
rector of St. Paul's Church in Philadelphia, where his energy and elo-

quence soon made him prominent. In the spring of 18C9 he was called

to take charge of All Soul's (the Anthony Memorial) Church in New
York City, where he continued until 1002. His liberality of thought

made him widely known and brought upon him the so severe criticism

of other clergymen of his church that in 1891 he was charged by them
with entertaining "liberal religious views, and violating Canon XIII,

in admitting other denominations to his pulpit," and a board of inquiry

to investigate the charges was appointed by Bishop Potter. The matter

became of wide interest and shortly after Dr. Newton resigned his

charge. In 1903 he was appointed rector of Memorial Church and
select preacher to Iveland Stanford Jr. University, in Berkeley, Calif.,

but resigned the charge in April of the same year. He was active in

his efforts to harmonize the differences in creeds and bring more unity

to the churches of California. Dr. Newton was the author of a num-
ber of sermons, and studies of the Bible and religion.

7032. 2. Williayn ^VUbclfolce' (Rev. I, b. Nov. 4, 18i3. at St. Paul's Rectory,

Philadelphia, Pa.; graduate of the University of Pennsylvania 1805;
was class poet ; siient one year in Europe : entered Philadelphia Divinity

School in 18()G, and was graduated in ISGS; ordained priest 1869; held

charges in Philadelphia. Brookline, Newark, N. J., Baston and Pittsfield,

Mass. In I'ittsfield, where he was in 1890, he was a member of the

school committee: member of the World's Red Cress Society; of the

G. A. R.—having been in Landis' Battery of Artillery in Philadelphia

in 1803. He visited Europe again in 18SS-18S9, and received the

degree of D.D. from the University of Pennsylvania on his return. He
is the author of many books. He m. at Philadelphia, Pa.. Nov. 10,

1870, Emily Stevenson Cooke, daughter of Rev. James W. and Emily
(Stevenson) Cooke. Their children were :

7036. 1. AVilliam Wilberforce', Jr., b. May IS. 1872.

7037. 2. Emily Stevenson\ b. April 19. 1874.

7033. 3. John\ b. , 18—.
70.34. 4. ElizahcW, b. , 18—.
7035. 5. Martha\ b. , 18—.

7038. ^YILLIAM NEWTON' (unknown), born in England, July 15, 1840;

was living in 1904, at Bloomer, Chippewa County, Wis. He married October 9,

1807, Amelia Harriet LeBarron, born Noveuiber 2, 1843. Their children were:

70.39.
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7046. 1. George', b. : d. in 1694; was one o£ the overseers of the will of

Widow Sarah Willoughby, proved 1G73 ; he "to live in the house and
care for the estate" ; m. Frances Mason, daughter of Lemuel and Anne
(Sewell) Mason. Lettere testamentary were granted to Frances, widow
of George Newton. Jan. VS. Itjll.j. She m. (2) before 170.5. JIaj. Francis

Sayer. who d. before April 13, 1708. and administration of his estate

granted to widow, Frances. They had several children, among whom was
a son,

7047. 1. George', b. ; whose will was proved July —, 1702. He is

mentioned in the old charter of Norfolk, Va., the third name on the

list. He was a member of the house of burgesses of Virginia, 172.3-20

;

alderman of Norfolk, 1730, and its first mayor. He m. 1700, Alphia

Wilson, dau. of Col. James Wilson. They had several children, among
whom was a son,

7048. 1. Thomas=. b. March 14, 1713; d. Sept. 1.5. 1794; m. Amy Hutchins,

dau. of Col. .Tohn Hutchins (whose name also appears on the

Norfolk Charter ) . They had five children, all of whom d. in infancy

except the son,

liWQ. 1. Thomas", b. March 15, 1742; member of Virginia Convention of

1770 and of the committee of safety : member of Congress, etc.

He m. Martha Tucker, dau. of Col. Robert Tucker (a Norfolk

charter man I. They had several daughters, two of whom were
living in 18o3. "estimable ladies who married into highly respect-

able families," and at least two sons, namely

:

7050. 1. Thomas', b. about 1708; d. Aug. 15, 1847, agetl 79; lawyer;

member of Congress. 1801, and for thirty years ; "a Southern
gentleman of the old school. No man was better known in

Norfolk and the District." He and his brother are spoken of as

"the late respectable and intelligent citizens." He m. Slargaret

Jordan. Of their children, one was :

70.52. 1. Cincinnati W.'. b. ; m. Martha Tucker, and had,

70.53. 1. Virginius", b. ; resides in Richmond, Va. ; repre-

sented the city in the state legislature ; member of the

Society of the S. A. U., No. 1574 ; member of the N. E.

Hist. Gen. Society ; living in 1890, and later.

7051. 2. George', b. 17— ; res. Norfolk, Va. ; "was a very wealthy gentle-

man. He had the esteem and confidence of his fellow citizens,

having filled many important public oSices." He m. and had
children. One was

:

7054. 1. Dr. Thomas", b. ; "an accomplished physician"; was
an alderman of the City of Norfolk in 1853.

The Newtons of Virginia, heads of families in the First United States

Census, 1790, are probably descended from the four men, John^, Joseph'.

Benjamin^, and George Newton', above.
,

At Wilmington, Va., "the family homestead of Newtons," is the following

inscription : "Beneath this stone are deposited the remains of Mrs. Sarali New-
ton, daughter of George Eskridge, and late wife of Capt. Willowby Nevpton of

Westmoreland Co., who after justly established the character of dutiful

child, a faithful friend, an affectionate mother and sincere Christian, departed

this life on the 2nd of December 1T53, in the 4Gth year of her age."

The name of Willowby, Willoughby, was an early one in the Colony of Vir-

ginia. A Thomas Willoughby' was a settler there, a prominent man of the

Colony and a large landholder. The Willoughbys and Newtons intermarried.

The widow, Sarah Willoughby, whose will is mentioned above, is either widow of

this Thomas' or his son. Mead, in his "Old Churches of Virginia, 1861," quotes

:

"from an old document of Mr. Willowby Newton, father of the present Willowby,

and grandson of a Willowby Newton, I learn that at an early period four

brothers" [the proverbial four] "imigrated to Virginia. One settled in Norfolk,

another in Alexandria, one in Westmoreland and one in Stafford."
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7055. 1. CAPT. AAaLLOWBY KEWTON of Westmoreland County may
have been a descendant of any one of the above Newtons and of the fourth or

fifth generation to have a wife born about 1727, as was Sarah Eskridge, whom
he married, and who died in 1753. aged 46. lie is spoken of as the "First

Willowby Newton." He had a son,

705C. i. John. b. : m. , in Virginia, who wa.s a vestryman of tlie church
there. He m. and had a son^

7057. 1. WUlouhij. b. ; who w,i.s a vestryman in the same church and m.
the widow of Richard Lee of Lee Hall, ini Westmoreland County, Vir-

ginia. She was a Jliss I'oythress. I suppose it wa.s their son who is

mentioned above as "the present Willowby," and that he was the

7058. 1. Hon, Willoughby Newton of Westmoreland County, Virginia, mentioned
in "The Marshall Family," by Paxton, 1SS.5, who m. JIary S. Brock-
cuborough, daughter of William (s. of Dr. John and (White)
Krockeuborough. Their children, were:

7059. 1. AVilliam B., b. . m. Mary I'age of Winchester.
7060. i;. Sally, b. ; m. Philip Smith of Winchester.
7061. t,",. Willoughby. b. about 1S;^(! : m. Elizaljeth ALarshall.

7062. 4. .Tohn B.. b. . 18.3- ; m. Roberta Williamson.
7063. 5. Robert, b. , IS— : m. Annie Arnett.

7064. i;. .Tudith W., b. , IS— ; m. Edwin Claybrooke.

7065. 7. Edward C b. ; IS— ; m. Lucy Y. Tyler.

7061. WILLOUGHBY NEWTON (son of Willoughby), bom about 1836, in

Westmoreland County, Ya., married November 10, 1863, Elizabeth Lewis Mar-

shall, born June 10, 1S41, at "Carrington," educated in Mr. Powell's Female

School at Eichmond, Va, Their children, bom in Westmoreland County, Va,,

were:

7006. i. James Keith, b. April 3, 1SG5.

70(J7. ii. Maky W., b. Nov. 0, lS(!(i.

70US. iii. Rei'.ecca Paytox. b. March T. ISdS.

7000. iv. Edwaud JLvii.siiALL. b. Oct. 1!), ISTD.

71)70. V. Bkssie L., b. Nov. S. 1S7,">.

7071. vi. .l.Mijria.iNK A., h. .Ian. 2. 1S<S1.

7072, JARED NEWTON', from England, near Ilidl. The following from

a letter of August 13, 1!)07, written by his descendant, Mr. Thomas W. Newton,

Little Maumee P, O., Ark. (Little Rock, Ark.), is tlie extent of my knowledge

of this immigrant, "M.y father, who was born at Alexandria, Va,, many years

ago, made a chart of our branch of the Newton family, which begins, I think,

about the year 1700 with a Jarcd Neirlon. who came from England—somewhere

near Ilidl—and left two sons, John and William. Our side branches. I think,

from William, and whose descendants are located both north and south through-

out the United States, This chart has been copied several times for different

branches of the family and I am of the opinion the original is with my nephew,

Robert O, Newton, in business with 'Swift & Company,' Chicago, 111," "I have

a cousin, Jliss Emma Clark of Delaware City, Del., who interests herself and

knows miicji about the Virginia branch of the family."

'I'hc following from "Historical Families of iCentiu'ky," by Green, 1889, and

an article l)y Professor Shim, historian of the slate of Virginia, gives all I know

of the posterity of this innnigrant,

7073. 1. THOMAS WILLOUGHBY NEWTON, SR. (styled "General"),

liorn in IMK!, in Alexandria, Va., died in New York (^ity, 1853, aged 50 years.

In 1820, aged 17 years, lu^ went to Arkansas—Littl(> Rock, where he evidently
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studied law. In 1829 he went to Shelbyville, Ky., and married Mary Kelsey
Allen, fourth daughter of Col. John and Jane (Logan) Allen of Shelbyville, Ky.
He remained at Shelbyville and practiced law until 1837, when he returned to

Arkansas, and is mentioned as "of Little Eoek." He was a member of the

Twenty-ninth Congress from Arkansas. "His sons were gallant officers in the

Confederate service, and not less accomplished in civil life." The sons were

:

7074. i. Robert Crittenden, b. , IS— ; d. before 1907 ; had a son.

707.5. 1. Robert C. b. . 18—; re.s. Chicago, 111., in 1914.

7070. ii. TnoMAS Willouguby, .Jr., b. , 18— : living in 1914 at the "Newton
Farm, Little Maumee P. O.," near Little Rock. Ark. ; a man of ability

;

wa.s speaker of the state house of representatives of Arkan.sas for several
terms; postmaster during Cleveland's first term; m. ; wife living

in 1914. at Little Rock, Ark. "They had a large family of boys who are
all dead except the youngest." 1907. and a daughter, who was graduated
.Tune, 1907, at Washington,

Colonel, and later General, John Allen (above) of Shelbyville, Ky., was a

hero of the War of 1812. Another of his daughters, Anna, married Col. Richard
Johnson, an editor and lawyer of Little Eock.

It seems to me that the above family of Newtons must in some way be related

to Thomas^ of Norfolk, immigrant. I have not tried to trace any of the

Virginia Newtons—just to recognize them.

7077. THOMAS NEWTOX, who seems to be the earliest immigrant of all

Newtons in Virginia, was in the Colony in 10.37; had wife Mary in 1639; and
was living in February, 1G43-4.

7078. JOHN NEWTON [whether descended from the Virginia Newtons or

the Massachusetts Newtons is unknown to mej was living in Pidaski County,

Ark., on the north side of the Arkansas river—(that is across from Little Rock)—
before 1820. He was a man of family and had an estate. He died at his home
in Pulaski Coim^ty, December, 1822 ; on November 11, 1822, his wife, Jane, died

at tho same place.

7079. FENWICK NEWTON of Pulaski, Ark., appointed cadet, 1828, to

West Point Military Academy.

7080. BASIL NEWTON and LARKIN NEWTON of Crawford County,

Ark. (descent unknown to me). The "first Court of Crawford County, 1820,

was held in the storehouse of Basil Newton & Larkin Newton." In July, 1825,

Basil Newton administered on the estate of John and Mary Newton.

7081. LARKIN NEWTON married in Hampstead County, Ark., September,

1829, Mary Ann Wilson, daughter of John Wilson of that place.

7082. JESSE NEWTON of Drew County, Ark., "came there at a later

period.'"

7083. JAMES NEWTON of Calhoun County, Ark., in 1850.
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T0S4. MR. N. C. NEWTON, July 23. 1881. was accepted a member of

Virginia Historical Society.

7085. ALLERTON NEAVTON of Westmoreland . County, Va., was a con-

necting linlx between tbe immig'rants of tbe north and south colonies. He "was
doubtless akin to Capt. Willoughby Newton of Westmoreland Co. whose wife

Sarali. dau. of George Eskridge," etc. He is mentioned in the will of his

grandfather, Hon. Isaac Allerton, dated October 25, 1702, in this wise: "to

grandson, Allerton Newton, 1000 lbs. of tobacco when 21 j'ears of age." Also,

"to daughter Sarah Lee, and grandson, Allerton Newton, two tracts of land in

Stafford County." He makes his son. Willoughby Allerton, residuary legatee

and executor.

This Isaac Allerton^ (s. of Isaac' of the Mayflower), bom 1630, at Plymouth,
Mass.

;
graduated from Harvard College 1650 ; settled in Westmoreland County,

Va. ; wife Elizabeth; si.\ children, of whom the fourth, , m. Newton
and had son Allerton.

7086. JOHN NEWTOX born in Norfolk, Va., August 24, 1823; died in

New York City, May 1, lsit5.

The most brilliant achievement of Cen. John Newton's career as an engineer

was the removal of the dangerous rocks at Hell Gate in the East River channel

in New York.

He was a graduate of the West Point Military Academy, and ranked second in

a class of fifty-six, which contained a number of men who afterward became
distinguished as generals in the Civil War. His high standing enabled him
to choose an assigiunent in the engineer con^s of the army, and he was com-
missioned second lieutenant of engineers and appointed assistant professor of

engineering in the military academy. Until the opening of the Civil War he

was engaged in various engineering entenirises in the army, serving in the

construction of fortifications and other works along the Atlantic and Gulf coasts,

and in 1858 acting as chief engineer of the Utah expedition. He was tlie

chief engineer of the Department of Pennsylvania when the war began, and in

August, 1861, he was engaged in constructing the defences of Washington.

He received the rank of Brigadier General of Volunteers and served in the

Army of the Potomac in the Peninsular Campaign. At Fredericksburg he led

a division, and when Gen. John F. Re.ynolds was killed before Gettysburg,

General Newton succeeded to the command of the first corps. In command of

the second division of the fourth coriis of the army of the Cumberland he

participated in the invasion of Georgia, and took part in the engagements that

culminated in the capture of Atlanta.

During the war he received the brevets of major general of volunteers, and
brigadier general mid major general in the regular army and after the war
became lieut<^nant-colon(^l of engineers, lie was made superintwiding engineer

of the construction of the defenses on tbe Long Island side of the Narrows
entrance to New York harbor, and was apiiointcd to direct the improvements

of the Hudson River ;uid of the fort at Sandy Hook.
The East River forms a large portion of the water front of New York and

Brooklyn, and is the most important avenue of coastwise trade in the United

Stat^-s. It,s diannel is scoured by strong tides which keep it pennanently free

from shoals of sand and nnul, but in the strait called Hell Gate ibei'e were

iuinienso obstru<'tion.s in the form of nmnerous reefs encroaching on the channel

and giving rise to violent curri'iits wliicb made navigation extremely hazardous.

In 1851 a I'^rcncb ciigiMcer iKiiiud Maillerert was engaged to remove these
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obstructions. He applied a process of surface-blasting which succeeded in

removing from the rocks the projecting prominences of small area, but were
of little effect on the main rocky structure.

Soon after the war General Newton was instructed to malie an examination
of Hell Gate and present a plan to remove the obstructions. His plan was
submitted in 1867 and thereafter for nearly twenty years he was engaged on the

problem of the destruction of the reefs of Hell Gate. His plan was to sink a

sliaft upon the rocky surface and from it excavate tunnels in the rock in a

radiating direction under the river and connect them with concentric galleries;

tlien, after removing from the interior as much of the rock as possible without

danger of letting in the water, to blow up the rock and supporting columns.

Tliese plans involved the solution of novel engineering problems and the

invention of new apparatus, but they were carried out with complete success.

Hallet's Point was blown up in 1S76 and Flood rock in 1885, the explosions

producing no great noise or disturliance and causing only the slightest damage
in adjacent buildings.

INDEX 'JO THE IMMIGRANTS NEWTON
RErEUENCE IS TO NUMBERS.

John, m32; Anthony, 1640 ; Thomas, 1662 ; Thomas, 16SS;
Isaac, 1806; .Joseph, ISOO ; Richard, 1822.

Aliisail. 6940.
Alexandpr, 698.=i, 6995.
Alfred, 6975.
Alice, 7039.
Allerton, 7085.
Amy, 6980.
Anne S., 6961.
Anthony, 6937.

Arthur W., 6982.

Ra.iil, 7080.

Bessie L., 7070.

Charles, 6971.

Charles E.. 6987.

Caroline, 6979.

Caroline F., 6984.

Christian, 6042, 6945, (i

Cincinnati W., 7052.

Eflward A., 6956.

Edward C, 7065.

Edward E., 6058.

Edward M., 7069.

Eliza, 7019.

Elizabeth, 7043, 6944.
Elizabeth S., 6957.

Emily S., 7037.

Emma, 7025.

Enid, 6983.
Ephraim. 6939.

Evelyn, 7014.

Fenwick, 7079.
Frederick, 6998, 7007.

Frances, 6989.
Frank L., 7040.

George, 6969, 6972,

7004, 7011, 7016,
7047.

Gilbert S., 6960.

6994,

7046,

Hannah, 6946, 6954.

Henry, 6935a, 6952, 6962,
6978, 7015.

Hibbard, 6943, 6949, 6947,
6964.

Isaac, 6973, 6992.

Sir Isaac, 6993.

.Tames, 6997, 7006, 7083.

James K., 7066.

.Tacqueline A., 7071.

Jane, 7078.
Jared, 7072.
Jesse, 7082.

John, 6935, 6936, 6938, 6041,

6951, 6962, 6967, 6976,

6988, 6991, 7033, 7044,

7056, 7072, 7078, 7080,
7086.

John B., 7002.
Joseph, 6970.
Joseph G., 6981.
Judith W., 7064.

Kenneth, 7042.

Larkin, 7081.
Lucretia, 6959.

Margaret A., 6986.
Margaret. 7005.

Maria, 7003.

Martha, 7035.

Mary, 6935, 7012, 7077,
7080.

Mary W., 7067.

N. C, 7084.
Nellie, 7017.

Phillips, 6948.
Pompey, 6941.

Rebecca, 0999.
Rebecca P., 7068.
Richard, 7029, 7030.
Richard Heber, 7031.
Robert, 7063.
Robert C, 7072, 7074, 7075.
Ruth, 6939.

S. B., 7010.
Sally, 7060.

Samuel, 6968.
Sarah, 7021.
Selina, 6996.
Septimius, 69, 77.

Thomas, 6942, »»47, 7043,
7045, 7048, 7049, 7050,
7054, 7077.

Thomas W., 7073, 7076.

Virginius, 7053.

Wilber, 7041.
William, 6950, 7009, 7013,

7038.
William B., 7059.

William W., 7032, 7036.
Willowby, 7055, 7057, 7058,

7061, 7072.
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r058.

Ames, 700S.
Adams, 6943.

Allen, 7073.

Allerton, 70S5.

Arnett, 7063.

Barnes. 7013.

Britt. 0090.
Brockenboroiigh.

Crawford. 6994.

Clark, 7072.

Claybrooke, 7064.

Clemenger. 6979.

Cooke, 7032.

Eskridge, 7055.

Garthorne, 6978.
Goodwillie, 69S1.
Granville, 7021.

Greatores, 7030.

Green, 6962.

Hazzard, 6999, 7000.
Humphrey, 7025.

Surnames other than Newton

Hutchins, 7048.

.Tones. 6978.
Johnson, 7073.
Jordan, 7050.

Kirkland. 7003.

LeBarron, 7038.

Lee, 7057.

Leggett, 6998.

JIachin, 6975.
Mann, 7004.

Mason, 7046.

Marshall. 7061.

McNab. 7005.

Miller, 7020.

Naylor, 7007.

Nichols, 7016.

Oakley, 6960.

Oakes, 7011.

O'Neil, 6982.

Page, 7059.
Povthress, 7057.
Puffer, 6940.

Raynor, 7000.

Saver, 7046.

Shore, 7017.

Smith, 7060.

Spaulding, 7019.
Steen. 6978.

Stuart, 6952.
Swan, 6960.

Talbot, 6936.
Tucker, 7049.
Tyler, 7065.

Tyng, 6956.

Vennum, 7012.

Vickers, 6993.

Wainwright, 6945.

Williams, 6956.
Williamson, 7062.
Wilson, 7047, 7081.



PART VI. NEWTONS NOT TRACED
OF EVERY BRANCH IN AMERICA, AND FROM EVERY SOURCE

ASA NEWTON, whose wife was Caudace Hawthorne, had a son, Hial Haw-
thorne, born October 31, 1S25, at Reading, Vt. ; died at vSt. Aug-ustine. Fla.,

November 16, 1891, aged 66; married Feb. 5, 1854, at St. Johnsbury. Vt., Sarah

Gibson, who was born at St. Johnsbury, December 2, 1834, and was living in

Aurora, 111. Children

:

i. Charlotte, b. Jan. 5. 185.5. at Xewbury, Vt. ; m. .T\ine o. ISTS, at Nottingham,
Ohio, Charles Stone Kilbourne, son of Horatio and Frances (Stoned Kil-

bourne of St. Johnsbury, where he was b. in 1S50. They were living in

Aurora, 111.

ii. EUDORA, b. March 15, 18.59 ; d. March 15, 1860.

ABNER NEWTON, whose wife was Susanna, had throe children bom at

Templeton, Mass., one of whom died there, namely

:

1, Abner, b. 1759 ; 2, Susannah, b. 1760 ; d. 1763 : 3, Bekjamin, b. 1763.

ALFRED WHARTON NEWTON [son of Richard—who may be the one

who came from England in 1822 and settled in Philadelphia] married, October

22, 1863, Maria Louisa Swift. They had a first child horn in Philadelphia, Pa.,

and two others at Fort Scott, Kane., namely:

i. Alfred Edmund, b. Aug. 26, 1864 ; m. Babette Edelheim.
ii. Emily Matilda, b. Dec. 12, 1870.

iii. Sarah Thomas, b. Nov. 24, 1872.

This family is taken from Kollock family of Sussex County, Del.

ASA NEWTON married Tamar Vinton, daughter of Abiathar and Rhoda
(Wheelock) Vinton of Leicester, Charlton and Hadley, bom July 30, 1766. She
m. (2) Jonas Belknap.

ABRAHAM NEWTON and wife Lucy had a daughter. Thankful Emily,

born January 9, 1817, in Shrewsbury, Mass.

ABRAHAM NEWTON and wife Mercy had a daughter, Elizabeth Myrie,

bom September 11, 1820, in Phillipston, Mass.

ADIN NEWTON married Esther Burnliam, born March 11, 1807, daughter

of Walter Burnham.

ALBERT NEWTON married Agnes TJpham, daughter of Louis and Sally M.
(Bigelow) Upham of Bennington, Vt.

ALONZO NEWTON married in 1872, Henrietta Lydia Davidson, born 1844,

died October 6, 1884, daughter of Samuel and Lydia W. (Ball) Davidson of

Royalston, Mass.

ALDRED NEWTON married at Southborough, March 23, 1815, Anna Tozer,

daughter of .Josiah and Louisa Tozer of Southborough, where she was bom
August 16, 1796. Later they appear in Ipswich, Mass., where it is recorded that
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Capt. John Choate Kinsman (s. of Nathaniel) sold house and land to Warren

Nurse, April 7, 1S46 (366:77), who sold half of it to Anna Newton, wife of

Aldretl Newton. April IS. 1846 (369:127). One child was horn in Southborough,

Louisa Ann Mitchell, bom September 8, 1820.

A. 0. NEWTON married April, 1881, Cynthia E. Kent, bom December 2,

1853. They had

:

i. Ralph A., b. .July 23. 1SS3.

ii. HOLLis K., b. JIarih 31, 1886.

iii. Haret L., b. Feb. 26. 1888.

AETHUR NEWTON of Boston, mariner.

Suffolk Co. Mass. Regi.stry of Probate.

R*'grs Certificate of administration. Vol. 57: p. 380

December 9'h Martha Newton of Boston in the County of Suffolls Widow, Admitted by ye

.Judge .Vdministratrix of the Estate of her late Husband .Vrthiir Newton, late of Boston
aforesaid Jlariner deceased Intestate— John Gibbs Painter Stainer & ,Tohn Sterling

Periikemaker both of Boston aforesd became bound with said JIartha for her faithful

discharge of her trust Atf. W™ Cooiier Reg

AUGUSTUS NEWTON ( ). a soldier of the Civil War from Har^-ard,

Mass., aged 25, August 31, 1862; Sixth Massachusetts regiment; credited to

Stow, Mass. ; mustered out June 3, 1863. Nine months' man.

ARAD B. NEWTON ( ) married December i. 18^5, Zilpah Baily, both

of Lancaster, Mass.

ALVA NEWTON at one time lived in Herkimer, N. Y. ; married twice and
had sons Louis A. Newton, in 1907, of 92 Fulton Street. Middletown, N. Y., an
alderman; and W. H. Newton of Hamptonburgh, Orange County, N. Y. ; and
George Newton, who was half-brother to Louis A. The mother of Louis A.
Newton, now Mrs. A. C. Burtis. was living in 1907, at 18 Sprague Avenue,
Middletown, Orange County, N. Y.

BENJAMIN S. NEWTON, a- lawyer of Northborough, Mass.; died there

; married, in 1853, Sarah W. Rugg, daughter of Ephraim and Betsey
(Warner) Rugg. She was bom at Leominster, October 1, 1809, and died there

December 2, 1899.

BENJAJIIN NEWTON, born February 3. 1777; married August — , 1803,

Phebe Stearns, daughter of Joseph and Rlioda (Tingloy) Stearns, born in

Attleborough, Mass., October 10, 1781. They lived in Susquehanna County, Pa.,

until 1835, when they removed to Wyoming, Putnam County, 111. Children

:

i. Pjikbe, b. April 15, ],S04; m. Feb. 7, 1821, Hiram Miller and had two
children. He d. and she m. (2) July 25, 1830, Robert Sharer, and had
four children,

ii. Nklsox, b. Nov. 22. 1805; m. Dec. 5, 1S30, Hannah Burdick, b. March 25,
ISM, and liad five children.

Iii, Sakau. b. April 8, 1809; m. March 20, 1828, Peter Sharer, b. March 20, 1801,
an<l had nine children,

iv. nAVin. I). Sept. (i, 1S11; m. Sept. 4, 1834, Sarah A. Brondage, b. July 5,

1814; (1. Feb. 11, l.s;!S, leaving two children. He m. (2) Adah Delmater,
b. I>ec. 6, ISIIi. who had four cliildren.

V. Josi:i'H, b. April 12, 1813; m. .Tan. 3, 1841, Jane White, b. Jan. 24, 1822.

Three children,

vi. Bkn.iamin, b. May 4, 1817 ; farmer.

vii. Nkw.man, b. April 1!). ISl!); fanner and carpenter.

viii. Flora, b. Aug. 20, 1821 ; m. May 3. 1845, H. S. Gregory.
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is. Naomi, b. : m. XIarch 2-t, 1844, C. .\. Jlovint. She had two children,

and d. Nov. 10, 1847.
X. RnoDA, b. May 14, 1827 ; d. Nov. 6, 1827.

CHARLES NEWTON (ped. untraced) married March 29. 1843. as her second

husband. Mrs. Sarah Ami (Hays) Loomis, widow of John Loomis, a farmer of

Milton, Wayne County, Ohio. She was born at Eupert, Vt., May 13, 1810.

Mr. Newton was a farmer, living in 1877 in Saville, Ohio.

CHARLES D. NEWTON (ped. untraced) married Adeline A. Wilder, born

March 25, 1830, daughter of Jonas and Arathusa (Manning) Wilder.

CHARLES H. NEWTON (ped. untraced), married Arethusa Adaline Wilder,

born March 5, 1836, died August 15, 1868, daughter of Jonas and Arethusa
(Manning) Wilder of Sterling.

CHARLES H. NEWTON (pefl. untraced) married August 31, 1872, Mittie

Belcher Abbott, bom September 10, 1849, daughter of Asa and Elizabeth Mayhew
(Butler) Abbott of Farmington, N. H.

CHARLES HUMPHREY NEWTON (ped. untraced), born July 13, 1842;

married November 6, 1864 or 1865, Mary Elizabeth Dana, born November 21,

1843. Mr. Newton was graduated from Marietta (Ohio) College in 1860; was
a soldier in the Civil War—Second Lieutenant in the Second Ohio Heavy
Artillery. He is a merchant in Marietta, Ohio. Both Mr. and Mrs. Newton
are members of the Mayflower Society—he, being ninth in descent from Francis

Cook, was elected to membership June 6, 1899 ; she, being ninth in descent from
William Bradford, was elected May 1, 1900, Ohio Society. Children:

i. STEPnE:^ Dana, b. Sept. 10, 1865 ; d. Sept. 8, 1869.
ii. William, b. Nov. 29, 1SG7.

CHARLES H. NEWTON, cashier of Dime Savings Bank, Marietta, Ohio.

Living in 1911. Forebears from Connecticut. See Thomas of Fairfield.

CHARLES WORTHINGTON NEWTON (ped. untraced), a descendant of

William Brewster of the Mayflower, 1620, and a member of that society, was one

of those who. in 1903, contributed to the purchase of "Perth Assembly," printed

at Leyden, Holland, in 1619.

C. W. NEWTON (ped. untraced), in 1S96, resided at No. 1202 West Fayette

Street, Baltimore, Md. He married Ellen Maria Fisk, bom January 14, 1838.

daughter of Carlisle Alancent Fisk of Pleasant Valley, Conn., and Springfield,

Mass. Child:

i. C. P. Newton, b. ; was living in 1890 in New York City.

CHARLES W. NEWTON (ped. untraced) married at Woburn, Mass., August
20, 1888, Emily C. Marshall, "both of Wobum." Child:

i. Abbt S., b. March 27, 1890, at Woburn.

CHARLES A. NEWTON ( ) was living in 1906-1908, in Oaks, Dickey
County, N. Dak. "His father lives in that country, too."

CHARLES NEWTON ( ) of Worcester and Silence J. Boyden were

married at Holden, Mass., January 27, 1842.

52
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EEV. CHRISTOPHER NEWTON, a clergyman of the Episcopal Church,
had a daughter, Abigail, who married David Shelton, who married in 1830,

Jane P. Perry, bom ISll, at Huntington.

CHARLES NEWTON and Sandi A. Rice of Sturbridge married at Wor-
cester, 1835. I suppose she married (2), 1843 at Sturbridge, Josiah Cummins of

Thompson, Conn.

CHAUNCET NEWTON married Ellen C. Keep, daughter of William Lester

and Sophia (Cook) Keep of Granville, Mass.

CHARLES F. NEWTON, Tunbridge, Vt.; carpenter; married Roxauna
A. Ladd, daughter of James (or John) Ladd (son of Edward) of Tunbridge, Vt.,

and his wife Sally (Clough). She was boni October 1, 1814. They had ten

children. Three of the sons were soldiers in the Civil War, one of whom starved

to death in Andersonville prison. Both Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in

1891, aged 96 and 88, resiJectively, and in good health of mind and body.

Children were:

1, CuARLEs; 2, Isaac; 3, Nouman ; 4, Tkuman ; 5, Koxanna; 6, Diana;
7, Rix L. (b. 1S53) ; 8, Fanny.

RIX L. NEWTON (son of Charles F., above), bom at Tunbridge, Vt., March
14, 1853, was living in Shorcham, Mass., in 1891. He was educated in the

schools of his native town and 'at Washington, Vt. September 17, 1886, he went

to Shoreham, Mass., to work for J. B. Swan, contractor and builder, who after-

ward became his brother-in-law. In 1888 he was a special policeman of Shoreham,

and in April, 1889, he was appointed chief of police, which position he continues

to hold (1891).

He married (1) at Chelsea, Vt., November 30, 1873, Jennie O. French, who
had three children, only one of whom was living in 1891. He m. (2) at Chelsea,

Vt., January 16, 1886, Georgia Swan of Granville, Vt, who died without children.

Ho married (3) September 19, 1889, at Stoneham, Mass., Julia S. Cleveland of

Newport, Vt, who was living in 1891. Child

:

i. Myrtie Belle, b. ; resides witli her fiitlier, 1891.

CHARLES F. NEWTON (ped. unknown) married May 9, 1867, Minerva J.

Boughton, bom July 27, 1844; died February 3, 1886. They had a daughter:

i. Etta Dkan, b. Jan. 21, 1808.

1, -t-CHESTER; 2, tELISHA. and 3, fSAMUEL NEWTON, brothers, lived

in Bernardston, Mass.

]. CHESTER NEWTON (not traced), born November IS. 1804; died

December 5, 1845. [The data regarding the three brothers, Chester, Elisha and
Samuel, arc taken from the History of Bernardston, Mass.] He married Lucia

R. Potter, who died at Bernardston. Sept 26, 1898, aged 83 years. Mr. Newton
was a farmer at Beaver Meadows, Leyden, Mass. Children were:
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i. Lauka, b. ; m. Nov. 3, 1858, Lucius M. Weatherhead. They moved

to Riverside, where he died. One child

:

1. Emma Wcatlicrhcad, b. ; m. Henry Barton ot Riverside.

ii. Galusha p., b. ; m. Juliette Streeter' (Dea. David", Joel^ Ebenezer*,

Joseph^ Stephen', Stephen' of Gloucester in 1C42) of Bernardston. Mr.

Newton was a farmer in Bernardston. Ilis children were

:

1. Christine, b. Feb. 2(1, 1879.

2. Will, b. Oct. 14, 1882.

3. Ecnru, b. Jan. 31, 1885.

4. Clifton, b. ; d. .

5. Horace, b. .

iii. Edmund C, b. ; d. at North Bernardston, Aug. — , 1883; m. Harriet

Tyler, dau. of George Tyler of Fitohburg. Mr. Newton was a soldier in

the Civil War, serving in the 52d regiment, Massachusetts Volunteer

Infantry. He purchased the "Old Chase Tavern" at North Bernardston

;

there he lived and died. His children were

:

1. Chester, b. ; m. Miss Reed. They lived in Fitchburg.

2. Florence (twin), b. ; m. Streeter.

3. Francis (twin), b. ; m. Lyman.

2. ELISnA NEWTON (brother of Chester), born , 1804—[same year

as his brother]; died from an accident, July 30, 1841; m. Climena Frizzle,

daughter of Eeuben Frizzle, Jr. She an. (2) Dee. 18, 1853, James D. Shattuck,

Jr. (3d wf.), whose first wife was Rachel Frizzle, and whose second wife was

Dency Frizzle. Mr. Newton lived in Leyden, Mass., until the last years of his

life, when he moved to Newcomb, Mass. His children were:

i. George Elisua, b. July 5, 1835.

ii. Allen, b. April 20, 18.'10 ; lived in Bernardston ; unm.
iii. Fkank, b. ; m. Ella H. Slate, daughter of Ghaunc-ey Slate. They

lived in Suffield, Conn. One child was

:

1. Edwin Frank Slate, b. .

3. SAMUEL NEWTON (brother of Chester and Elisha). bom ; mar-

ried Eebecca Packer, daughter of Packer of Leyden, Mass. They lived in

Leyden, but Mr. Newton died in Bernardston at the home of his son, Horace H.

Children were:

i. Belinda, b.

ii. Sophia B., b. ; m. N. N. Bixby, and lived in North Adams. Mass.

iii. Emily, b. ; m. Dr. O. A. Wheeler, and lived in Monrovia, Calif.

iv. Eva J., b. ; m. March 27, 1873, Harris Freeman Williams, b. Sept. 11,

184G.

V. Horace H., b. : ni. : res. Bernardston. "His eldest daughter m. Oct.

10, 1000, Harry T. Lazelle."

I suppose these three brothers descend from Rev. Roger Newton'—no

DAVID S. NEWTON (s. of ) born about 1805; died at Worcester,

Mass., Sept. 23, 1838, aged '33. He married there, April 7, 1831, Lucy Henry.

The only child I have knowledge of was a daughter, Emma Elizabeth, born

February 28, 1835, at Worcester. Abstract of his estate settlement follows

:

1838. David S. Newton, Worcester. 43100 A.

Petition—Decree & Bond of Edward Earle of Worcester,
appointed admr. Oct. 2, 1838.

$5000. f
Elisha Harkness 1

\ Jo.seph Pratt ) Sureties

Consent of widow, Lucy Newton, and Elisha Harkness and Josei)h Pratt,

creditors, to appointment.

Affidavit.

Inventory. Total, $4258.51
House & lot, $1800.
Cooper's shop and livery stable, $000.

Personal, $1558.92
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Petition, and license for sale of real estate assented to by widow, "as guardian
of children of deceased,"' Nov. G, 1838.

Commission, of Insolvency, List of claims, etc.

Account allowed, May 1840.

Balance, .fl.509.S3, giving dividend to creditors of 50 cents and 9 mills on a
dollar.

Widow decreed ?250 dower,

CAPT, D, C, NEWTON, late of Company D, 52d regiment, Illinois Volunteer

Infantry, married Mary M, , who died his widow, at her home in Batavia,

111,, June 29, 1913, aged 78 years.

DANIEL BUTLER NEWTON of Easthampton, N, T„ married Susanna
Cook, daughter of Moses of Chatham. He died and she married (2) 1801, Henry
Strong Kellogg. His sister, Lydia Bartlett Kollogg, married Stephen Newton",

Jr. (Stephen", PauP),

REV, DANIEL NEWTON, a clergyman of the Methodist Episcopal Church,

and one of the earliest settlers of Ottawa, 111., had a daughter, Hannah, who
married, 1850, Sellick J, Burr of Seville, Medina County, Ohio, son of Gershom
and Mary E, (Norris) Burr of Ottawa, 111. Her children

:

i. William N. Burr, b. 18.51 ; res. Colorado Springs.

ii. Edward N. Bt"RR. b. 1851 ; res. Pueblo, Colo.

DANIEL NEWTON of Binghamton, N, Y., was born there December 9, 1815.

He married there January 3, 1837, Eliza Jane Bostwick, daughter of Joseph and

Charlotte Bostwick of Binghamton, N, Y., where she was born January 2, 1819.

She died at Piano, 111., October 13, 1886. They had nine children, namely:

i. Charlotte, b. Nov. IS, 1839, Unmarried.
ii. Charles Westley, b. Oct. 15, 1840.

iii. Isaac, b. ; served as a soldier in the Civil War in the 101th Illinois

regiment, infantry, and died in the service,

iv. Hiram Bostwick, b, July 19, 1845; m. Dec, 25, ISSO, at Piano, 111., Jane
Cook, who was b. June 9, 1851, at Iron Hill, Canada. Their children

were

:

1. Grace Cook, b. Oct. 27, 1881.

2. Oscar Warren, b. Nov. G, 1882.

3. Fannie Pearl, b. Nov. 6, 1887.

V. Alpiieus, b. July 27, 1847: d. .Inly 4, 1897: m. Clara E. Willi.ams.

vi. John Franklin, b. April 2(!, 1849 ; unm.
vii. Williaji Graves, b. Feb. 9. 1.851: m. Aug. IG, 1887, at Ynrkville, 111.,

Fannie Maria Cook, b. Nov. 29, 1849, at Iron Hill Canada. [See above.]

Thev had a son.

1. Earl liohcrt. h. Aug. 9, 1,S,S8.

viii. Etta Maria, b. March 4, 1853; m. David Coo.
is. Joseph, b. Sept. 8, 1855; m. Cora Thurston.

DANA NEWTON and wife Laura had a daughter, Mary Ann, born in 1828,

in Holden ; died 10, 1856 ; married at Worcester, March 2, 1817, DeWitt
Clinton Cleveland, son of Whitney and Hannah Cleveland, He was born in

1825 at Picrrcpont, N, Y. No children. Divorced, [Perhaps this is Dana^
(Moses''*, Elisha', Moses^, Moses-, Richard')-!

DEXTER NEWTON married Sarah Davis, daughter of Winslow and Lydia

(Learnofl) Davis of Templeton and (iardner, Mass. She was born jrarch 27,

1837, at Gardner, and after the death of Dc.xter Newton she married (2) in 1867,

as his second wife, Sidney Patt<?rsoii Emory.

DAVID NEWTON married Sarah Grove, daughter of David and Irene

(Abbott) Grove of Ware, N, H., who married (2) Samuel Johnson,
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DAVID NEWTON had a daughter, Anna K. Newton, who married. May 5,

1849, George C. Hitchcock, son of Spencer and Mary 0. Hitchcocli, bom at New
Preston, December 10, 1826. A breeder of horses. She died s. p.

DANIEL NEWTON of Milford, N. H., was one of those men who were
specially licensed to sell liquors for three days. That is, the day before, the day
of, and the day after the ordination of the Rev. Humphrey Moore. There were
already eight annual licenses in the town. His special license was issued October

13, 1802.

DANIEL E. NEWTON married in Grafton, Mass., October 19, 1837, Amanda
M. Drury, who died in Upton, Mass., November 6, 1849. C. R. The first three

children were bom in Grafton, the last three in Upton, namely '

i. JIartha Jane, 1838.

ii. IIenrt Howard, 18.39.

iii. Harriet Caroline, 1842.

iv. Ruth Eliza, 1844.

V. Mary A., 1816.

vi. Francis A., 1848.

DANIEL E. NEWTON (son of Otis (born in East Hamburg) and wife Ade-
laide Greene), bom 1836, at Springville, N. Y. ; farmer in Hewitt. Minn.;
married in 1870, Marion Elnora Kellogg, daughter of Austin Jabez Kellogg of

Waupun, Wis., where she was born in 1850. Their son

:

i. Frank L.. b. Jan. 27, 1877.

EDWIN OAI^LEY NEWTON, a canJenter, living in 1877 in Southwick,

Mass. ; married, November 26, 1850, Clarissa Ann Lee, bom January 5, 1832,

at Springfield, Mass.; died August 25, 1858; a descendant of Thomas Noble of

Westfield, Mass.

ELI NEWTON married (intention at Templeton, Mass., January 28, 1826)

Minerva Thomas of Greenwich, Mass.

ELISHA NEWTON, married at Sutton, Mass., November 18, 1782, Lucy
Willard, "both of Worcester."

EZRA NEWTON of Blissfield, N. Y., married Anna Torrey, and had a daugh-
ter, Lydia Emmeline, bom Juno 14, 1828, at Lockport, N. Y. ; married, Septem-
ber 8, 1844, Almond Barrett, a farmer in Blissfield, where he died August 15,

1849. He was bom in 1821 ; a descendant of John Dwight of Dedham. Mrs.
Barrett was living in Adrian, Mich., and had a daughter:

i. Lucy A. Barrett, b. Nov. 9. 1847, at Blissfield, N. Y.

EVEN L. NEWTON married May 17, 1858, Mary E. Wilcox, daughter of

Oliver. She was born at Hebron, Conn., August 30, 1835, and died at Charles-

town, Ohio, August 7, 1861. They had a daughter, Winnefred, bom in 1860,

who was living, a widow, at Cyclone, Ohio. She married (1) Lyman Burr;
married (2) a Mr. Cook. She had two sons.

EZEKIEL NEWTON married Mrs. Mary (Morse) Wlieeler, widow of Abra-
ham \Vlieeler of Keene. N. IT., by whom she had two daughters, and daughter of

Thomas'' and Mary (Treadway) Morse of Sherbom and Dublin, N. H. [She
was a descendant of Samuel Morse'.]
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ELIAS M. NEWTON, marriage intention at Leicester, Mass., August 14, 1844,

and Eliza A. Blanehard of North Bridgewater, Mass. They had a daughter,

i. Sarah Packakd, b. Jan. 8, 1849, at Spencer, Mass. [See Samuel JI. Newton
of Brookfield.]

ELIAS NEWTON "of Massachusetts," born September 2, 1774; married
Thankful Hazzard, born September 19, 177G ; had a daughter

:

i. Emily, b. Dec. 1.5, 1S07 ; m. Oct. 23. 1S2S. Frederick Webster Leonard, son of

Daniel and Polly (Kellogg) Leonard of Kingsbury and Gloversville, N. T.
He wa.s b. April 4, 1808. merchant, lumberman, farmer: lived in 1828 in

Johnstown, N. Y. : 1S42, Wirt Center, N. Y. ; then in 1880 to C^res,

Allegany County, N. Y.

EBENEZER NEWTON of Groton (descended eitlier from Thomas of Fair-

field or j\Iatthew of Stonington) man'ied and had a daughter:

i. Bridget, b. about 1781 ; d. June 7, 1833 ; m. David Kellogg ; b. about 1771,

at Groton, Conn., and d. at Stonington, Conn., Aug. 20, 1803, aged 92.

Eleven children. For lliem see Kellogg Genealogy.

EDWARD NEWTON of New Haven, Conn., took oath of fidelity in 104.'').

FEEDERICK NEWTON of Jackson, N, T., married Ruth McLean, daughter

of Francis and Almira (Cleveland) Mcl>can of Jackson, N. Y. She was born

April G, 1821, and died before 1877. Mr. Newton was a mechanic.

FREDERICK J. NEWTON was living in 1897 in Fessenden, North Dakota.

and had no children, lie married at Hudson. Wis., Marcli 27, 186.5, Aurelia May
Claflin. daughter of Cornelius and Sarah (Kinkcad) Claflin of Boonboro. Iowa.

She was born at Morning Star, Iowa, May 23, 1S45[?].

FRANK HERBERT NEWa'ON, in 189fi living at No. 37 Ho.ylo Street.

Providence, R. I.; married in 1879, Laura Anna Fiske, daughter of Edmund
Arnold and Mary Elizabeth (Battey) Fi.sko of Fiskville. R. I. She was born in

]S4S. No children.

F. M. NKWTON wa.s living in 1877 at Seneca, Kans. ; married in 1870, Ada
Pelton, born Ls.51. daughter of Ferdinand and Mary (Blue) Pelton of Piqua,

Ohio, and Warsaw, Ind., and had a daui;liter, Lena Newton,

CIEORCE NKWTON married Julia Hitchcock, born September 1, 1844,

ihiughtcr of Caleb S. and Emily Hitchcock.

GEORGE D. NEWTON m.arried, February 8, 1866. Luena A. Libby, born

January 10, LS.'jO, at Durham, Maine, daughter of Abraham and Lavina A,

(I.alie) Libby.

GEORGE WILLIAM NEWTON, a printer in Gloucester. Mass., married,

November 24, 18S9, Grace 'I'luirsfon, born Augu.st 30, 1869.

OILMAN NEWTON marrie.l in issi, Stella 'M. Noyes, daughter of Edmund
K. and Clarissa (Paine) \<iy<-, who was born at Orange, Vt., November 24,

isni. and died in 1891.
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GEORGE NEWTON, bom July 16, 1817; died September 2, 1898; married
May 3, ISSl, Susan Maria Kellogg (third husband), daughter of Ebenezer. She
married (1) W. W. Wood; married (2) S. D. Hinsdale, who died in 1S75. No
children by third marriage.

HAEVEY F. NEWTON (perhaps son of Alexis), born May 2, 1838, at

Vernon, Vt, was living in Worcester, Mass. He married, November 6, 1870,

Mrs. Emeline (Burnett) Carey, widow of Charles F. Carey and daughter of

Harvey and Louise (Pratt) Burnett. She was bom in Worcester, April 16, 1842.

Children

:

i. Charles H., b. 1874 ; d. y.

ii. Arthub T., b. 1877 ; d. y.

iii. Minnie A., b. Aug. 23, 1S80.

HENRY F. NEWTON, ta-xed in Framingham, Mass., 1836-1837; married
[intention in Weston, April 1, 1838] Charlotte Seavens of Weston; he of

Wayland.

HENRY NEWTON married, before 1885, Mrs. Cleveland, a widow of Lowell,

Vt., and removed to Belvidere, Vt. "She had a family."

HENRY NEWTON married Elizabeth Overton, daughter of John and Lois

Overton of Coram, Long Island, N. Y.

HENRY G. NEWTON married, September 23, 1869, Marcia J. Pike, daughter

of Elisha and Jane (Harwood) Pike of Pittsford, Vt. They lived in Holly,

N. Y., and had a son

:

i. George, b. Aug. 10, 1873.

HERBERT W. NEWTON, a farmer of Shrewsbury, Mass., married, January,

1891, Alice Belle Temple, daughter of Calvin Sawyer and Mary Adelaide

(Knowlton) Temple. She was bom May IS, 1875, and died February 28, 1893.

Their daughter:

i. P;lora Macd, b. Avig. 12, 1801.

HENRY NEWTON and JAMES NEWTON, sons — Newton and wife

Sophia (Steams-Stockwell) Newton. She was widow of Ashley Stockwell and

removed to Hartford, Washington County, N. Y., and had by him two sons and

two daughters. She was daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Davis) Stearns of

Lunenburg and Chesterfield, N. H. Of her two sous by tlie second marriage,

Henry died, and James settled in Charles City, Iowa.

HIRAM S. NEWTON married, October 2, 1879, Agnes Adella Temple,

daughter of Ebenezer and Diana (Lewis) Temple of Waterloo, P. Q. ; born

May 13, 1857; died September 27, 1883, without eliildron.

HENRY NEWTON, representative from 8th district, Norfolk County, Mass.,

to the General Court, 1868. Residence, Weymouth.

IVAH NEWTON and Molly Rugg were married at Southborough, Mass.,

September 12, 1776. There died at Phillipston, Mass., "Widow Molly Newton,

August 22, 1819." The church record of the same death adds, "Wid. of Ira,
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aged 63." There is no Ivah Newton enumerated, head of a family, in the

United States Census, 1790. There is also on the church record at Phillipston,

Mass., the baptism of:

i. Iv.\n. son of Ivah Newton, bapt. Oct. 2o, 1701.

ISAAC NEWTON, born in Bedford County, Tenn., and moved to Dunton or

Dallas County, Texas., in an early day. His grandson states : "I think my
father was only a child when tlie family moved to Texas." "Grandfather had
four sons and one daughter, I remember the facts—1, William; 2, Alfred; 3,

Lee, and 4, Elihu; two of whom are living" (1906).

LEE NEWTON (son of Isaac, above), bom ; died in 18S3; married
who was living in 1906. They had nine children, only two of whom

were living in 1906, namely:

i. Burr, b. ; of Denison. Tex.
ii. Joseph Fort, b. Jnly 21. 1S76. at Decatnr, Wise Connty, Tex.; a clergyman

of the People's Church at Dixon, 111., for several yeai-s : moved from there

to Cedar Rapids. Iowa, in 1908. lie gave me the above data of this

family. I regret there is so little of it. In addition to his pastoral work,
Mr. Newtou is a writer of books. It is stated of him : "Mr. Newton is

one of the most virile thinkere among western preachers, and his literary

power and mental grasp are remarkable." His biography of Rev. David
Swing is a book of unique and compelling charm—set forth with a skill,

clearness and tenderness, which reveal the forces of his genius. His
"Lincoln and Ilerndon," the world will forever be grateful for.

TAMES L. NEWTON nuirricd Elizabeth Wilkinson. Tlioy had three children,

and perhaps others : 1, Caroline ; 2, Flora, and 3, Lee.

i. CAROLINE, b. ; m. .Tuly C. 1859, William Edward Clark of Cleveland,
Ohio, who was b. at Providence. R. I., May IS, 1830, and d. .Tan. 9. 1S9S.

He was for sixteen yeai-s private secretai-y to Amasa Stone. At time of

his death he was the auditor for the Standard Oil Company. Before her

marriage. Mrs. Clark was a teacher. She was living in lOOT^address No.
SO Prospect St., East Orange, N. J. [See No. 12,"'), Thoma.s of Fairfield.]

DK. JAMES NEWTON, formerly of Hanover, N. IT., married Martha L.

, who died his widow, at Eoxbui-y, Mass., January —, 1911, aged 82.

DR. J. R. NEWTON died before December 25, 1SS6. There appeared an
advertisement in the Banner of Light of that date to tlic effect that his widow.
Mrs. J. E. Newton, 954 Ninth Avenue, New York City, "controlled by Dr.

Newton, cures disease by Magnetized Letters," etc.

JAMES NEWTON, JR., wife Sarah, children: Rachel, James, Ebenezer,

were warned from Grafton, Mass., September 12, 1764. Warrant returned to

court November 5, 1764.

JAMES ITOOD NEWTON, born December 26, 1812: married Harriet Clark.

born :\riiy 19, 1S18. Tlicir son,

i. .Iamks Thomas, b. .\iuil 25. 1818. at Ilamilton, Ohio: d. Lafayette, Ind.,

De<-. 27, IVPliO; ni. in Motion. Ind., Nov. 4. ISilO. .Mary Ellen Kellogg (dau.

of .Tonatlian M.). lie was a mechanic; res. Lafa.vette, Ind. Children born
there

:
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1. Jennie EUzaheth. 1S68.

2. Charles Edgar, 18T5.

3. James Brock, 1879; soldier in the Spanish-American War.
4. Earl Kellogg, 1884.

5. Persis Mary, 1887.

JAMES NEWTON and wife Harriet had a daughter, Sarah A., bom about

1828, and married, aged 20, August 16. 1848, at Millbury, Mass., Orvis MeKnight,

aged 26, son of Elijah and Mary MeKnight. Their son, Franklin McKnLght,

was born May 24, 1849, at Grafton, Mass.

JAMES NEWTON of Cincinnati, Ohio, married, 1838, Mrs. Sarah Peal

(Hills) Anderson and had two daughters : 1, Adeline L., born 1839 ; died in

Boston, 1840, and 2, Elizabeth B., bom 1844, in Boston, and died 1856, at Oxford,

Ohio. Mi-s. Newton was daughter of Joseph Hills. Her first husband was

Martin Anderson, whom she married in 1816, and who died at sea about 1S33,

leaving three children. She married a third time and had another child. She

was bom in 1807, in Boston, Mass., and died in 1878, at Columbus, Ohio.

JAY NEWTON of Pharsalia, N. Y., dietl there July —, 1890. He married

December 31, 1872, Ellen A. Felton, daughter of Lyman B. and Eleanor (Baker)

Felton of Pharsalia, N. Y., where she was bom September 3, 1853. They had

four children:

i. Charles, b. May — , 1875 : m. Flora Preston,

ii. Lena, b. .

iii. Carrie, b. .

iv. Fred, b. 1882.

JOEL NEWTON married Hannah Bruce and had a daughter, Abigail, who

married Stephen Shattuck.

JOEL NEWTON of Weston, Mass., married there June 11, 1835, Harriet

Dudley of Weston.

JEPHT'HAH p. NEWTON "of Grafton," married April 2, 1840. at Sutton,

Mass., Mrs. Charlotte E. Simmons.

JOHN NEWTON died in Millbury, Mass., January 20, 1824. He married

at Sutton, Mass., Januai-y 1, 1793, Eliphel Brown. They had a daughter,

Eliphel Brown, who married at Millbury, June 14, 1827, Elias Lovell, Jr.. sou

of Elias and Betsey Lovell of Millbury. where he was bom January 22, 1804.

Their children, bom at Millbury, were

:

i. Harriet Eliza Lovell, b. 1828.

ii. William Franklin Lovell, b. 1829.

JOHN NEWTON of Putney, Vt., married Annis Ward, daughter of Jonas,

Jr., and Levina (Glazier) Ward of Shrewsbury and Boylston, Mass. She was

bom August 13, 1770.

JOHN NEWTON of Bolton, Mass., intention of marriage there January 3,

1802, with Arathusa Sawyer. daughtCT of Josiah, Jr., and Judith (Boss)

Sawyer of Bolton, where she was bom August 15, 1780.

JOHN NEWTON, aged 30, married, September 25, 1856, at Deerfield, Mass.,

Abigail Bardwell of Montague, Mass., who died at Deerfield, August, 1806,

aged 60.
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JOHN NEWTON and wife, Pliebe Wright, had a daughter,

i. Caroline, b. Jan. 28, ISOS, at Clifton, Saratoga County, N. Y., and later was
of Northville, FuUerton County, N. Y. She was living in 1881 with her

daughter. She m., 1831, at Northville, N. Y., Humphrey Slocum, son of

Joseph and Elizabeth (Wright) Slocum of Eastern township, Washington
County, N. Y. ; b. at Northville, 180,^ ; d. there in 1871 ; burial there.

Children were

:

1. John Neicton Slocum. 1832.

2. Julia E. Slocum, 1842.

3. Humphrey E. Slocum. 1819.

JOHN T. NEWTON and wife Eebeeca had a daughter bom in Framingbam:

i. Mauy E., b. June 10, 1S5().

Abstract of Administration of Estate of John Newton.

1852. John Newton, Sutton. 43241 A.
Petition, Decree and Bond of Sullivan Newton of Sutton, "next of kin to said intestate,

e.vcepting an aged mother who waives her right of administration" etc.

Appointed. April G, 1852.

Bond $10nO. ( Jonas Brown 1

Sam'l. H. Allen j Sureties.

SULLIVAN NEWTON of Sutton, probably the same person as above, men-

tioned in the history of Sutton, 1835-1878—"house where he now lives." "He
with Mr. Brown bought the place in 1835. They improved it to its present grand

proportions."

JOHN NEWTON, age 29, embarked, November 20, 1035, in the ship

Expediiion, Peter Blacklin, master, for Barbadoes.

JOHN HENRY NEWTON, bom in Kingston, N. II., "was an only son.

His mother married again when he was very young." He lived in Salem, Mass.,

and in New York. He married in Salem, Mass., 1848, Emily M. Jepson, daugh-

ter of Jolni and Anna (Ilimd) Jepson. She was born in New York City in 1830;

wa.s living in lliO!) in Framingham, Mass. Their two children were:

i. IOmilv M., b. Aug. 10, 185G, at Salem; m. May 20, ISSO, at Cambridge. Mass.,

Waller Trowbridge Bent, son of Newell and Mary Emery (Trowbridge)

I'.cnt of Cambridge, where he was b. May 5, 1851. They were both living in

llKl'.l in Framingham, Mass. He is a .stockbroker; member of the firm of

* .Iiiseph B. Amos iS: Co., Boston. Mass. Their children are:

1. Muni Emihi. b. 18S1.

2. ir«(/cr Grcriorii. b. 18S4.

3. Lcaviflr Xcu-cU. b. 1880.

4. lldiohl TroH-hrUlqr, b. 1801.

5. Fraiik-liii. Avu!/.'<tu.i. b. 1802.

ii. Nici.i.iF, v.. b. , 18.57, at Snlom ; m. George C. Richardson. Both were
living in 1000 in Kvanston, 111.

JOSEPH NEWTON married a Miss Meeker. They had a daughter, Nancy

K., wlio married Peleg Slocum. son of Peleg and Ruth (Hill) Slocum of Dari.an

lown.sliii), Ciene.sec County. N. Y. Ho wna born in 1807, and died at Hamilton,

Ind., in 1802: burial there. He was a carpenter, and farmer on his land near

HamiKon, liid. They ha<l four children. He m.arried (2) Esther Carskadden,

and a tliird time to Mary Egbert, who bore him three children. All of the

children were:
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BY FIRST WIFE.

i. Harriet Ann, b. 1833.
ii. NoRRls, b. 1835.

iii. Cornelia, b. .

iv. Horace, b. .

BY SECOND WIFE.
V. Benjamin Hebron.
vi. James, b. .

Vii. ElXEN Slocum.

LEONAED H. NEWTON of Leroy, Greene County, N. T., married March 6,

1844, Adaline Nancy Ward, daughter of Daniel and Lois (Whitney) Ward of
Marlborough, and later Greene, Chenango County, and last, Leroy, N. T. She
was born December 11, 1822. Their daughter:

i. Gau:na Lois, b. Dec. 2G, 18i5.

LUTHER C. NEWTON of Woburn, Mass., married there June 8, 1865, Abby
C. Fuller, daughter of Edwin and Clara Fuller of Framingham, where she was
bom in 1842, and died at Woburn in 1883. Children

:

i. Edwin or Edward Gilman, b. Nov. 20, 1805 ; d. Aug. 24, ISfiS.

ii. , son, b. Oct. 20, 1SC7.

LUCIUS NEWTON of Sherburne, N. T., married Gcorgianna Gertrude
Bigelow, daughter of Dr. Leander and Mary A. (Brown) Bigolow of Colchester,

Conn.

[Edwin O. Davis and his wife, Julia A. (Brown) Davis, residents of

Fowler, N. Y., farmers, and he a native of Marietta, Ohio, had three children

bom at Fowler, all of whom married Newtons, namely: Amasa S.; Almira J.;

Sally and Susan, twins. This Davis pedigree runs back through Edwin O.'

(Daniel", DanieP, Daniel*, SamueP, John-, William Davis', the immigrant).]

1. LORENZO CHAUNCY NEWTON, born May 10, 1824, at Champion,
N. Y. ; died July 7, 18G4, aged 40, in Andersonville Prison, Ga. He was a

soldier of the Civil War, serving in the Fourteenth New York Heavy Artillery.

By trade a carpenter. He married, January 1, 1850, Almira J. Davis (see above),

bom May 5, 1832, at Fowler, N. Y. Children

:

i. Emery S., b. Feb. 2, 1851.

ii. Olney S., b. March 20, 1852.

iii. Julia A., b. March 27, 1854; m. Aug. 10, 1872, Addison F. Sprague, a
carpenter. Resides in Denmarlc, Lewis Count.y, N. Y. Children

:

1. 'Nettie J. Sprague.
2. Florence Sprague.

iv. Clark L., b. July 7, 18.50.

V. Adelbert Albert, b. Sept. 12, 1858, at Fowler, N. Y., where he was living in

1903; farnaer, carpenter. Republican; m. (1) at Fowler, Nov. 4, 1880,
Eunice Entillie Kellogg, dau. of Erastus H. Kellogg of Fowler, where she
was b. Oct. 10, 1859. She had one child, and died Dec. 27, 1885. and he
m. (2) her sister, Hattie Lurania Kellogg, b. in Antwerp, N. Y., 18G.5,

m. Nov. 9, 1887. Child

:

1. Mnhcl Pearl, b. March 7, 1882. at Fowler.
vi. Fred A., b. March 7, 18G1.

2. ADALINE L. NEWTON (sister of Lorenzo C), bora August 15. 1825;

married Ma,y 7, 1851, Amasa S. Davis (see above) born August 8, 1830, at

Fowler, N. Y., a fanner there, where all of their ten children, except one, were

bom, namely:
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i. Or\ille F. Davis, b. Nov. 25. lSo2 : d. Julv 27. 1S73.
ii. Mart A. Davis, b. May 9, 185i.
iii. Eugene L. Davis, b. March 7. 1856, at Summer Hill.

iv. Edwi.n- H. Davis, b. Feb. 4, 1S58; d. Aug. 11, IS."!!!.

v. Anna S. Davis, b. Feb. 25, 1860 ; d. Sept. 20, 1805.
vi. EuDOBA A. Davis, b. Dec. 28. 1801 ; d. Feb. 2. 1874.
vii. Lois A. Daws, b. April 16, 1864.
viii. Amasa E. Davis, b. June 22, 1800 : d. Nov. 10, 18C6.
ix. Stephen A. Davis, b. Sept. 17, 1867.
X. Arthur J. Davis, b. March 25, 1870.

FRAXCIS B. NEWTOX (I suppose brother of Lorenzo C), married, Novem-
ber 19, 1857. at Fowler, N. Y., Sally Davis (twin), bom November 20, 1840, at

Fowler. X. T.. daughter of Edwin O. Davis (above). Child:

i. Aluum Francis, b. Nov. 15. 18.58. at Fowler. N. Y. ; d. .July 12. 1860.

I suppose these two families are from Thomas Newton of Fairfield.

:MAEIv NEWTOX of Andover married Sarah Phillips, daughter of William
and Margaret (Wendell) Phillips. She was bom April 6, 1765.

DR. MiVECELLUS XEWTOX, living in 1892 in Montpelier, Vt., married

Helen Mara Forbush, daughter of Elijah and Sarah (Packard) Forbush.

MAHTIX C. XEWTOX married Gertrude B. Xoyes, daughter of Amos and
Lavina C. (Crocker) Xoyes, bom at Manchester, Ind., May —, 1846.

ORRIX XEWTOX, a cabinetmaker in Somers, Mass., died of consumption

at Springfield, Mass., April 10, 1861. He married, April, 1825, Miranda Hall,

daughter of Josiah, Jr.. and Esther (Dwight) Hall, who was born January 2.

1803. She married (2) December, 1862, Ozias Truesdell, who previously was her

sister Esther's husband. He died in 1863 and she was living in Somers, Mass.

Xo children.

0. G. XEWTOX married, March 20, 1881, Celia Elzetta Taft, daughter of

Levi and Caroline M. (Claflin) Taft of Upton, Mass., where she was born

February 19, 1895.

PETER K. XEWTOX, bom in Vermont in 1811, married Catherine Wliee-

lock of Warwick, Mass., who died at Xew Braintree, Mass., in 1868. They had

three children born at Warwick and later the family resided in Xorth Brookfield,

Mass. Children

:

i. Marietta, b. : m. Henry Tucker of New Braintree.

ii. Frank (twin), b. . 1850.

iii. Frances D. (twin), b. , 1850; m. August 10, 1876, Sarah Walker of

North Brookfiold.

R. BARXARD XEWTOX and wife Martha admitted to Second Congrega-

tional Church at Greenfield, in 1853, on profession. He or another of the same
name admitted in 1874. In 1892, Mi-s. Martha Newtou, member of same
church. rpside<l at 105 Federal Street, Greenfield, Mass.

ROLLIN C. NEWTOX married, October 2.1. 1S73. Eleanor Zerviah Blatchley,

who was born Juno 18, 1851. 'J'licir children were:

i. Helen F.. b. March 17, 187S.

ii. Lena Z., b. Seiit. 4. 1870.

iii. Clarence I!., b. Feb. 5. 1885.

iv. (!ra(E M.. b. Sept. 29, 1891.
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EALPH W. NEWTON of New York married at Arlington, Mass., November
16 or 18, 1843, Eliza or Elizabeth G. Schouler. They bad a son,

i. Isaac W., b. Nov. 2, 1845, at Arlington.

RALPH W. NEWTON (who may be identical with the above), in 1856, was
a member of the Boston Board of Trade and a partner in the firm of "Tucker,
Newton & Mills" (Alansou Tucker, Lewis Mills), whose place of business was
No. 25 Federal Street, where they carried on the business of "Domestic Goods,
Comm ercial Merchants." The following might also be the same person

:

RALPH W. NEWTON of Great Barrington.- Mass., member of the New
York Exchange, died at Great Barrington, Mass., October 20, 1906, of apoplexy.

Mention in the New York World of October 22, 1906.

R. A. NEWTON of Aubui;n, Mass., and wife S. A. Newton had a daughter,

Carrie Persis, who died September 2, 1872, aged 8 months, 2 days. Monument
at Auburn.

ROBERT SAFFORD NEWTON, Professor in the Eclectic Medical College

at Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1856.

ETJFUS NEWTON married Mary Partree, bom in 1838, daughter of Charles

and Abbe (Buel) Partree; Waterbury.

RICHARD NEWTON, 1776. Record of the Boston Committee of Safety.

At a meeting October 21, 1776, papers of a treasonable nature were found upon
one Mrs. Hill and her daughter. "Mrs. Hill being asked who it was that delivered

the Paper wrote by her Husband answered, that she could not well recollect,

but thought it was one Richard Newton." It was ordered that a committee
immediately go to Mr. Newton's lodging, apprehend him and secure his papers

for inspection. This being done, and finding nothing of a criminal nature, it

was "Voted, that M^ Newton shall have his Trunks of Papers returned him by

the Committee—also—Voted, . . . that the complaint against Mr. Newton
be withdrawn."

RICHARD NEWTON (see Alfred Wharton Newton) and wife Lydia of

Wrentham, Mass., had a son

:

i. Isaac Lafayette, b. ; m. Feb. 26, 1803, Elizalieth Finney, diuighlei-

of Jeremiah and Deborah Finney of Bristol, Ma-ss. [Jeremiah Finney, a ship-

master, a .soldier in the Revolution, served in 1778, private in Col. Nathan
Miller's regiment of R. I., and died in 1807.]

Regrs Certificate Vol. 85 : p. Ill

March 8'h 178<j Lemuel Kollock Gentleman Nathan Ilawes yeoman and Renjamin
Haws Gentleman all of Wrentham and Selectman of Said Town^—Assignd and appointed
to be Guardians of Richard Newton of said Wrentham—a Person incapable of taking
?are of himself or Affairs by reason of excessive drinking . . .

SAMUEL NEWTON married at Nortliborough. Mass, September 5, 1810,

iliriam Larkin, and Mrs. Miriam Newton married there December 25, 1817,

James Stearns.

SAMUEL NEWTON (son of Samuel) died at Worcester, March 3, 1847,

aged 64.
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SEWELL NEWTON married Francis HajTvard and had a son

:

i Berton E. Newton, b. ; d. March 2, 1S03 ; m. in Worcester, Mass.,
Jan. 21, 1SS9, Jennie L. Hinds, daugliter of Sylvaniis and Eliza D. (I'roctor)

Hinds of Eden, Vt., where she was born July 23, ISGC. She was living in

1S09 in Worcester.

SEWELL D. NEWTON, aged 24, a soldier of the Civil War, mustered in

August 9, 1861, Fifth Massachusetts Infantry, discharged at expiration of

service, March 8, 18C5.

SHEFFIELD NEWTON of Michigan married Lucy Moore, daughter of

Washington and Susanna (Rice) Moore of Conway, Mass., and Phelps, N. Y.

She was horn at Phelps, N. Y., in 1811.

SILAS NEWTON married in Brookfield, Mass., January 10, 17S2, Mai-y Rice,

daughter of Solomon and Mary Rice of Brookfield, where she was horn January
1 or 21, 1761.

SIMEON NEWTON, who died before 1844, married at Millbury. Mass.,

Decemljer 1, 1834, Almira Morris, who was bom at Providence, R. I., Almira

Bassett and was adopted by Paraclete Morris. She married (2), as his second

wife, Cyrus Cross, whose first wife, Relief Wakefield, died December 4, 1844,

aged 51.

STEPHEN NEWTON of Marlborough, N. II., married at Keene, N. H.,

April 12, 1791, Lydia Tozer of Marlborough, N. H.

SAMUEL NEWTON of West Brookfield.

Abstract of Administration of Estate.

lS7(j. Samuel M. Newton, W. Brookfield. 43394 A.

Died April 11, 1870.

Heirs

—

Elias Newton, Skowhegan Jle. brother
Tyler Newton. Worcester, M.iss., brother

Mary A. Henckley, wife of A. J. Henckley, Worcester, sister

Emory Newton, residence unknown, brother

Eliza Hose, wife of Rose. Leeds. Me., Sister

Bond of Lucy A. C. Newton, widow, appointed November 7, 1870, $1000

Isaac S. Tyler
Horace G. Kawsou Sureties

Allidavit filed

Inventory
I'ersonal estate .f4 17.23

SAMUEL F. (1. NEWTON, a morocco-dresser in Lynn, Mass., in 1843. The
same in Marbleliead, Mass., in 1848. The same name "of Boston," marriage
intention in Dcdham, May 8, 1831, with Miss Jane B. Lafavour of Dedham,
Mass. I suppose the "F." in his name was Francis and that the following

children were his, although sometimes credited to the full name or initials or

"Samuel F." or "Francis, currier, and Jane," viz.

:

i. Samuei, F., b. 1.S.32 ; d. ]8;?S, G. S. Waterside Comotorv at Lvnn.
ii. MAitY Jam:, b. 1S;«; d. 18.38, G. S. Waterside Onietery at Lynn,
iii. Aiili^ML, b. 183."; d. 1S.3S, G. S. Waterside Cemetery at Lynn,
iv. .\niiY Jam:, b. 1S43, at Lynn,
v. IJEtJECCA, b. ISIT), at Lynn,
vi. Lucy, b.-1848, at Marblehead.
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SAMUEL D. NEWTON married at Sutton, September 27, 1S38, Almira K.

Goddard, daughter of John and Betsey (Hayward) Goddard of Sutton, Mass.,

where she was bom July 22, 1805. I suppose it is his house mentioned in the

history of Sutton, 1878, as "house now occupied by liim"—Samuel Newton.

SAMUEL D. NEWTON, born November 12, 1832; died August 6, 1861;

married October 12, 1859, Lucy A. Pitkin, daughter of Henry and Lucy (Cur-

tiss) Pitkin, bom November 7, 1838. She married (3) Jarvis O. Howard, who
had been her sister's husband. Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War;
taken prisoner at Plymouth, N. C, in 1861; died in Andersonville Prison. One
child

:

i. Ida E., b. Nov. 10, 1863.

SAMUEL T. NEWTON and Harriet II. Wicker married in Leicester, Mass.,

April 21, 1831. He is probably of Paxton, an abstract of administration of whose

estate follows

:

1862. Samuel T. Newton, Taxton. 43395 A.
Died September 5, 1862.

Heirs
Harriet A. Snow, Paxton, only living (.hiltl of said deceased, Charles D. Snow,
husband of said Harriet A.
Bond of Charles D. Snow appointed administrator October 7, 1862.

$2000
Charles P. Howard 1 ^ .

Daniel L. Ware )

Inventory
Real Estate $462.95

Personal Estate 825.

Affidavit filed.

STEPHEN NEWTON and wife Comfort Newton had three children baptized

in the Church at Templeton, Mass., all on October 1, 1807. Namely: 1,

Augustus; 2, Charles; 3, Emery.

SAMTJEL NEWTON, a farmer in Pompey and Manlius, Onondaga County,

N. Y. ; married (1) Kice; m. (2) Alice Dean; m. (3) Sarah Kellogg

(daughter of Silas), born July 11, 1772; died in Galway, N. Y., October, 1792,

leaving one child ; married (4) Hannah Bolton. He died in 1847. Child was

:

i. Samuel Kellogg, b. Jan. 17, 1792 ; reared by his grandfather Kellogg ; m.
Sept. 23, 1812, Aunis Blanohard; b. in Shaftsbury, Vt, .July 23, 1790; d.

March 7, 1872 ; resided in Ludlowville, N. Y., harnessmaker ; five children.

1. SAMUEL NEWTONi, whose family had "lived on Long Island many
years," and "had several—about 4—brothers," had a son

:

i. William E.^, who d. before 1907, and had several cousins living then in New
York City : m. and had a son,

1. Frank C•.^ b. at Sayville, Long Island ; moved in the spring of 1907 to

Poughkeepsie, N. Y., where he was manager of the Grand Union Tea
Company's store at 227 Main St.; res. .35 Mansion St. [I suppose this

Samuel is descended from Thomas* of Fairfield.]

S. C. NEWTON, elected president of the Young Men's Mercantile Library

Association of Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1866, 1867.
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SAMUEL NEWTON of Boston, soldier.

Inventory Vol. 23 : p. 4G

Samuel Newton a Soldier at the Ea.stward ... Samuel Jordan Adminr ... of the

estate of Samuel Newton [lately] . . . deceased . . . Boston Novemb'' 25"> 1723.

Account p. 440

The Accompt of Samuel Jordan of Biddeford in the County of \'orke Trader Admin' of

all & Singular the goods ... of Samuel Newton a Soldier in His Majesty's Service at

the Eastward lately Deceased .... Boston December 7tb 1724

TILLY NEWTON [not traced, but perhaps was a son of Jothara Newton^

(Nahum*, Joseph^. Joseph^), and born about 17SS or later. I merely suggest it]

lived in Brookfiekl, Mass. ; married there December 22, 1811, Emily Olds,

daughter of Joseph and Bethia Marsh Olds, of Brookfiekl, where she was born

October 24, 1792. She died there May 0. 1847, aged 54 years, 6 months, 16 days.

Their three children were born at Brookfield, namely:

i. Fredekick, b. May 16, 1812.

ii. Welcome, b. Oct. 29. ISKJ; m. in Brookfield, May 28, 1839, Lucia Rice'

daughter of Liberty' and Bethshcba ( Walker 1 Kice of Brookfield. where
she was b. Sept. 2, 1819. They had a son^—not named—b. JIarch 11, 1845,

in Brookfield.

ii. Ch.\i!LES IIexry, b. July 1. 1828.

The Rice pedigree runs back from Liberty Kice' through his father Peter"

(and wife Azubah), son of Elnathan^' (Elisha'', Peter^, Thomas-, Edmund'). The
will of widow Azubah Rice gives to Tilly Newton, above. .

THOMAS J. NEWTON of Dedham, Mass., married there by Dr. Ebenezer
Burgess, September 17, 1S43, Eliza P. Coffin, widow of Dedham.

TRUMAN W(ISWELL?) NEWTON of Deerfield, Mass.; born September 4,

1831 ; died August 19, 1858 ; married Cemina Lilly Jenkins, daughter of David
Henry and Hannali (Lilly) Jenkins. She was bom Januai-y 20, 1834. They
had a son

:

i. Titi-MAN Charles, b. Aug. 3(1, 18.V), at Deerfield, Mass. ; d. July 24, 1008, at

Athol, Mass. He m. Louisa Betsey Huntley, daughter of Adniael and Mary
Ann (Perkins, b. in Northfield, JIass.) Huntley of East JIachias, Maine,
where she was b. March 23, 18."i8. In 1010 she was living in Athol, Mass.
Tlioir children were:

1. Ilnrolii Clifirlcs. b. .\ug. 21, 1SS2, at Turners Falls, Mass., is a professor

in the College al Ilobniu. Maine; m. Florence May Waterman.
2. Aril Ccmii-d, b. April 20, l,SS(i: d. Sept. 2(;. 1887.
3. Lila Iliintlai. b. SeiH. 21, 1SS8, at Athol, Mass.
4. ICailr Mar.ihnll, h. June :!0. ISKO, at Athol, JIass.

TllO.MAS XEWTON married at Burlington, Vt., by George Robinson, justice

of peace, January 7, 1828, Orilla Vickcry, "lioth of Burlington."

THOMAS L. NEWTON, Detroit, Jlich., inoprietor of the "Newton Beef
C'onii)any." divorced December 10, 1910, by Ellen Newton. Mrs. Newton and
son, 'I'liomas Newton, Jr., the only witnesses.

I llo.MAS NE\VT(^N, born July 5. 1833; married Mary May Mahan, bom
.May 1. 1S51; hud a daughter, Anna M. Newton, bom at Rock Island, 111., 1868,

wlio married at Wyocona, Wis., November 22, 1893, William Israel Kellogg (son

of Oscar Alonzo), bora 1868, at Clintonville, Wis.; a farmer at Pardeeville,

Wis.; four children.
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THOMAS NEWTON, probably born during the last two decades of 1700,

married Avis Htimphrey, daughter of Joseph and Hannah (Enos) Humphrey,

born in Connecticut, about 180-1; died 1SS4, aged SO. They had several children;

all except two died infants. The two were:

i. Ann, b. ; m. a Mr. Lord, who d. at Andersonville, Ga., a prisoner, in

the Civil War.
ii. Franklin, b. .

THOMAS NEWTON, seaman.

Inventory—Administration.

Vol 7: p. 167

Inventory of the Estate of Thomas Newton Seaman Deceased drownd out of the Ship

house of ffreindship Zachary Long lla.ster the 26th of January 1670. .. .

Isaac Addington made oath in Court . . . 1671. No mention of relative.s in the

•Vdmini-stration and Inventory. Names: Zachary Long, JIaster of the ship: Mr. Jona-

than Tyng who sued Thomas for clothes and gave in the amount to the Inventory

;

Isaac Addington, Admr. ; Free Grace Bendall, Clerk. lOth 12mo 1(371.

WHEELER NEWTON married, April 1, 1814, Polly Hitchcock, daughter of

Benjamin and Mai-y Hitchcock, born December 19, 1793. She married (2)

Mr. Barnes.

WILLIAM NEWTON died October 6, 1874. He married in Barre, N. Y.,

October 5, 1848, Mary Amelia Fassett, daughter of Nathan and Azubah (Mon-

tague) Fassett, bom at Cambridge, Vt., December 2, 1822. After his death she

was living with her sister, Mrs. Eliza Fassett in Rockford, 111. One son, George

Merrill Newton, born 1852, died soon.

WILLIAM NEWTON and Polly Rice married (intention in Rutland, Mass.,

November 30, 1792) and had

:

1. Betsey, b. 1793.

ii. Betsey, b. 1794.

WILLIAM NEWTON of Virginia married Jane Stuart and had a daughter,

Eliza, bom November 9, 1801, who married (1) June 28, 1827, Charles William

Woolsey, bom March 2, 1802. He perished in the Lexington on Long Island

>Sound, January 13, 1840, leaving seven daughters and one son. [See Descendants

of John Dwight of Dedham.]

WILLIAM NEWTON, by wife Margaret, had a daughter, Rosinah, who
married at Flora, 111., December 25, 1862, James Monroe Humphrey, born at

Danville, Ohio, August 31, 1840. Had one son and four daughters. He was a

soldier in the Civil War—Captain of Company C, 142d Illinois Regiment

Volunteer Infantry, and served through the entire period of its service.

WILLIAM H. NEWTON married, February 28, 1856, Sarali Osgood Johnson,

daughter of Philip C. and Mary (Chandler) Johnson of Washington, D. C.

At date of marriage he was "of New York City," a manufacturer at Harlem,

N. Y.

WILLIS NEWTON of Southborough and Margaret Morris married at

Charlton, April 10, 1838.

WILLIS NEWTON of Paxton and Pamelia Elmer were married at Holden,

Mass., May 8, 1839.

53
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W. H. NEWTOX of Hamilton Center, Madison County, N. Y., married, and

living there in 1906; had sons; Leslie, b. about 1S93, and Lewis, born about

1901.

WILLIAM A. NEWTON, for fifty-one years a resident of Minneapolis, Minn.,

died at his home, October 27, 1913, aged S2 years. He was associated with

William S. King in a weekly publication, the State Attas, which in 1S67 was

merged with the Minneapolis Tribune. Aftei-ward he engaged in the flour

milling business.

WALLACE S. NEWTON of Brooklyn, N. Y.. and Harriet Whitney married

at Hatfield, Mass., June 24, 1891, by Rev. R. M. Woods.

WORTHINGTON D. NEWTON and wife Lovinia had, in Beeket, Mass.

:

i. .\LMIR.\, b. Dec. 19, IS-W. at Koikot. [Probably from Thomas of Fairfield.]

ABIGAIL NEWTON and Benjamin Phelps of Western married there Novem-

ber 24, 1791. (Western is now Warren.)

ABIGAIL NEWTON and Joseph Arnold married at Grafton, Mass., October

9. 1753.

ABIGAIL NEWTON married Benajah Benedict, son of Joseph and Mary
(Bostwick) Benedict. He was born February 26, 1756, and died July —, 1832.

ABIGAIL NEWTON of New Providence married John Baker of Rehoboth,

Mass. ; intention at Rehoboth, November 26, 1779.

ABIGAIL NEWTON, born October 1, 177-7, at Brookfield, Mass.; died March

11, ISGl, aged S3 ; married, at Plaistofl, N. IT., January 12, 1796, Levi Thurston,

who was born June 1, 1770, at Leominster, Mass., and died August 20, 1861,

aged 91. They had ten children.

ABl(iAII> NEWTON married, at New Braintree, Mass., June 4, 1783, James

Stewart, probably his second wife, for the record at New Braintree has deaths,
"

, wife of James Stewai-t, October 24, 1781." Also, " , Wid.

Stewart, July 2(5, 1786"; this last probably wife Abigail.

ABKiAlI. S. XHWTOX of Framingham, Mass., and William Smith—also

spelled Smyth—of Wallham, Mass., married at Framingham, June 11, 1837.

ABBIE JACKSON GREENOUGH NEWTON, born July 18, 1814. died

November 2, 1880 ; married at Boston. Mass., June 4, 1843, George N. Kent (s.

of Ezekiel), born April 20, 181(1, died February 21, 1873. Their children were:

i. KMMnjLiKNE t!. Kent, b. ISll.

ii. (iKoitiiE W. Kknt, 1). 1S48.

iii. FuANKLiN W. Ki:.NT, 1). 1853.

iv. llEMtY N. Kent, b. 1857.

ALMIRA NEWTOX, b.HM .May 13, 1S31, married as his third wife. September

11, 1S7S. TFcnry II. Fletcher, sou of Pclatiah ai»l Susan (Hamlin) Fletcher of

I'eppercll, Mass.
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AMANDA NEWTON married David Kinney Knowlton, son of Curtis and
Annis (Tinney) Knowlton. He was a farmer in Fowler, N. Y. In 1897 he had
deceased. His brother, Charles Knowlton, married Anna Newton.

ANN NEWTON married at Westborough, Mass., November 28, 18-10, Charles

BojTiton (second wife), son of Nathan and Cyrene Boynton of Westborougli,

born there in 1807. They had four children, of whom two died in infancy; the

others were

:

i. Alice W. Boynton, b. 1&17.
ii. Austin Davi.s Boynton, b. 1819.

AUGUSTA VINCENT NEWTON ( — ), born at Patchogue, L. I., April

27, 1862; married March 17, 1884, James Humphrey, son of James and Charlotte
E. (Deming) Humphrey of Litchfield, Conn., born August 11, 1861; died April

27, 1893. Their children

:

i. James IIuMPnitEY-, b. 1S86.
ii. Evelyn Humpurey, b. 1890.

AUKELIA NEWTON and Sumner Putnam married at Kutland, Mass.,

November 26, 1835.

AZUBAII NEWTON of Southborough, IMass., married there, July 15, 1802,

Elijah Ward, son of Abner and Elizabeth (Fay) Ward of Southborough, where
ho was born in 1783. They had three children bom in Southborough, and
removed to Chautauqua, N. Y., where he died. The children were:

i. Melinda Ward, b. 1802.

ii. LORING WAitii, b. 1803 ; d. 1805.

iii. roLLY Ward, b. 1805.

ANNA NEWTON and Ebenezer Goodell married at Brookfield, Mass., Sept.

3 or 23, 1773.

ABIGAIL "NUTTIN" of Groton, Mass., and "Thomas Chamberlieg" were
''marryed by Justice Minott, August y" 16th, 1699," at Concord, Mass.

ANNA NEWTON married at Marlborough in 1825, Capt, William Loring, 2d,

born 1789 ; died 1843 ; son of John and Mary (Beeman) Loring of Marlborough.
Six children born in Marlborough.

BETSEY NEWTON and Johnson Coney of Ware, Mass., married at Brook-
field, April 17, 1806.

BETSEY NEWTON married at Antrim, N. H., about 1790, John Cheney',

son of Elias", Tristram^, who died at Lyndon, Vt., September, 1827. Seven
children.

BETSEY NEWTON married at Sutton, Mass., December 15, 1796, Oliver

Putnam, son of Nathan and Betty Putnam of Sutton, where he was born July

19, 1773.

BETSEY NEWTON of Greenfield, Mass., married Dexter A. Clark. Intention

at Gill, Mass., October 28, 1848.

BETHSIIEBA NEWTON of Leicester, Mass., married there May 30, 1749,

Zebediah Smith of Sunderland, Mass., son of Daniel and Ann Smith' of Mon-
tague. Their children, bom in Simderland, were:
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i. Sarah, b. , IToO.

ii. Mehitable, b. , 1751.

iii. Asa, b. , 1753.

iv. Patience, b. , 1756.

V. Zebadiah, b. , 1758 : and "rrob.ibly others."

CLARISSA XEWTON (iintraccd) married Merlin Merrill, and had a son:

i. Monroe Erastus JIeurill, b. ; m. in Ilartforrl. Conn.. April 5, 1S66,
Frances Kinsman, daughter of Willis and Fannie (Warren) Kinsman of

Ro.valston, Vt.. where she was b. November 20, ISoi. They lived in Hart-
ford, Conn., and had son :

1. William Eaton Merrill, b. .Tiily S, 1S70.

CONTEXT XEWTOX (initraced) of West Arlington, Vt., married Tyrus
Hurd, born July 1, 1759. They had a daughter at West Arlington, Vt.

:

i. Clara Hurd, who m., as his second wife, Curtis Hawley, Jr., whose first wife
was Clarissa Nicholson, dau. of William and Patience (Newton) Nicholson,

whom he had m. Jan. 30, 1822. and slip d. in 1832.

CERKXA II. XEWTOX (untraeed) married, intention at Millbury, Mass.,

July S, 1S2S, Ezra J. Crossman.

CAXDACE XEWTOX and Needham Howe of Marlborough married in

Shrewsbury, June 10, ISil. They had

i. Hannah Howe. b. . 184.3.

ii. Needham Wilbuu Howe, b. 1817 ; d. 1848.

CAEOLIXE A. XEWTOX and Ilosea Barns married in Shrewsbury. July 4,

1836.

CAEOLIXE E. XEWTOX, born November 28, 1828. G. S. in Grafton

County, X. H.

CAEEIE ALETTA XEWTOX married. l\Iareh 1. 1892, Edward Franklin

Wilder (second wife), born January 29, 1846, son of Edward and Emily Wilder.

CHAELOTTE XEWTOX (untraeed) married Henry Kingsley and had a

daughter

:

i. LrciA Kingsley, b. May 24. 1845 at Tonica, 111.; ni. Geor.i;p Grant Jlanning.

CORNELIA MARY XEWTOX (untraeed) of Sherburn. X. Y.. married,

September 29. 1847, Rev. Charles Little. She died and he married (2) Susan
Robbins. Children were b.y second wife.

CATIIKRIXE XKWTOX (untraeed) married in Worcester, Mass.. April 9.

1834, Amos Tliayer, son of Benjamin and Rachel ( ) Thayer of Worcester,

^lass., where ho was born July 28, 1810, died -. They resided in Worcester,

where five children were born :

i. Mary Eli/aiii;iii 'I'iiavei!. b. .Iinip 11. l.s:;5.

ii. Cynthia An.n 'I'mayki;. b. April :',n. ls-,0; d. Oct. 7, 184;!, a,?ed iy, yrs.
• iii. Catiikri.ne Ai-(ii:.sta Thayer, b. .March 22. 1841.

iv. Hen.iamin Davis Thayer, h. March in. 1843.
V. Ellen Araiiklla Thayeis. b. Sept. 8, 184.5.

CAROLTXE XEWTO.X married. July 22. 1832, Jas)ier Ladd, son of Robert
and Olive (Cliapman) Ladd of Chelsea, Vt. Their children were:



NOT TRACED 837

i. AuRiLLA Ladd. b. , 18.33 ; m. Ethan George.

ii. Laura H. Ladd, b. , 183.J ; m. Ijcwis C. Beckwith.
iii. Louisa Ladd, b. , 1840 ; unra.

DELIVERANCE NEWTOX of Wilbraham, Mass., married at Palmer, Mass.,

April 4. 1771, Moses King.

DORCAS B. NEWTON of Wilton, N. Y., married, September —, 1831,

Thomas Jefferson Runciman, who was born at Wilton. N. Y., in 1805, and died

in 1886. They had no children, except an adopted daughter, Ann E. Runciman.

DEBORAH NEWTON, who died October 18, 1846; married, November 12,

18.32, George W. Goodrich, son of Butler and Lydia Goodrich of Pittstield.

Mass., where he was born in 1810, and died in 1886. "He resided in Pittstield

all his life." He had seven children by first wife, and married (2) 1847,

Henrietta Blim. The children were:

i. Butler Newton Goodrich, b. , 1834.

ii. Charles Dwight Goodrich, b. , 1830.

iii. JIartha Cornelia Goodrich, b. , 1838.

iv. Abigail Maria Goodrich, b. , 1840.

V. Charles West (Joodrich, b. , 1842.

vi. John Goodrich, b. , 1844.

vii. Ernest Holwill Goodrich, b. , 1840.

ELEANOR (also ELLEN) NEWTON of Plymouth Colony, received her

portion of land in a division in 1023. May 22, 1627, she received her portion

on the division of the cattle. She married in America (1) John Adams, who
came in 1623 in the Fortune. She married (2) June, 1634, Kenhehn Winslow,

bom 1508, died 16S1. Another authority has : '"He died while on a visit to

Salem in 1672." They lived in Marshfield, Mass. He had sons,

i. Kenhelm Winslow, b.

ii. Nathaniel Winslow, b. .

iii. Job Winslow, b. .

ELIDA NEWTON married, March 10, 1S02, Frank Phelps Currier, son of

William and Emeline (Phelps) Currier, from Marlborough and Glastonbury,

Conn., to Cuba, N. Y. He was born at Cuba, N. Y., 1860. No children.

ELIZA NEWTON and Amasa Jackson married at Newton, Mass., May 25,

1809.

ELIZA S. NEWTON man-ied Abraham Babcock, and had a daughter,

i. Sarah E. Babcock, b. ; m. in 1880, Arthur Weed Marvin, b. in 18.58,

son of Daniel W.

ELIZABETH NEWTON from Westborough, May, 1766, warned from Sutton.

ELIZABETH NEWTON married James Black, and had a son,

i. William Black, b. Jan. 3. 1840, at Oswego, N. Y.

ELIZABETH FENN HUDSPATH NEWTON married Andrew Howard and

had

i. Helen Amanda Howard, b. 1844, at North Girard, Ala. ; m. Thoma.s P.

Cleveland.
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ELIZABETH XEWTON married Manson Seamonds of Bourbon County.
They had a daughter:

i. Elizabeth Seamonds. b. . 1S1:>. in Bourbon County ; m. Edwin M.
Dodge, b. ISOO. at Winohpster. Ky.

EMMA J. NEWTON married, as his second wife. September 20, 1872, Edwin
Baily Stone, son of Isaac and !Martlia Stone, born October 26, 1S38.

EMMA L. NEWTON married a Mr. Gridley. She is a member of the

Mayflower Descendants, through descent from William Brewster.

EMELINE NEWTON married Jonatlian Bacon of Sturbridge, Mass.,

mechanic, shoemaker, cordwainer. They lived in Sturbridge, where seven

children are recorded ; five of whom died young. The adults were

:

lii. Abner Newton Bacon, b. , 1S43.

vi. Emeline a. Bacon, b. , 1847.

vii. TnERi-;sA Maria Bacon, b. , 1849.

ESTHER NEWTON married, in 1S07, Amos Morse, son of Jothan and
Abigail (Gregory) Morse of Walpole, jMass., where he was born in 1777. They
lived at Wrentham.

ESTPIER NEWTON of Greenfield, Mass.. married at Gill, February 27.

1808, Athenodorus Bascom (called "Dorus"), son of Moses and Anna (Sheldon)

Bascom of Gill, Mass. He was born at Greenfield in 1784. Eight children,

born at Gill, where he was living in 18G4. She died May 19, 1855, aged 69. His
brother, Elijali Sheldon Bascom, maiTied, in 1827, Chloe Newton, who died

September 17, 1836, aged 36. leaving five children. And he married again. [See

"Thonias Bascom and his Descendants," 1870, for further record.]

EUCLA G. NEWTON and Samuel Spooner marrietl at Petersham, Mass..

Jfay 1, 1822.

ELIZABETH NEWTON, bom 1791, in the old fort at Marietta, Ohio; a

granddaughter of Colonel Stacy, one of the pioneer settlers of Ohio; married

Isaac Walbridgc [jierhaps the Isaac, bom 1781; died 1822. in Morgan County.

Ohio], a descendant of Henry Walbridge of Norwich, Conn.; had two daughters,

names not stated, and

i. I HA WAinRinoE, 1). .

ii. Svi.vANtts Newton Walbridge, b. .

Hi. El.i/A WALiiitliKM;, h. .

FANNIE J. NEWTON, who died November 24, 1857, married at Canandaigua,
N. Y., January 19, ls53, Augustus Frederick Hart, .son of Frederick and Sylvia

(Kowley) Hart of Victor. N. Y.. where he was bom December 29, 1820. She
left two cliililrcn. and he married (2) her sister, Nancy Newton, also of

(.'nniindaigua. November 24, 1858. Children were:

I. Sylvia Nii.ia IIaiit, !>. , l,S.->:i.

ii. Fannie .7. llAiir, b. . 1,S.'')7.

(IIII.I) BY second wife.

iii. MAiivi-.rrK 1;ii/a Hart, b. .
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HANNAH NEWTON married Hon. Jonathan Bonney (second wife), born
at Hull, Mass., January 7, 1724-5. He was a member of His Majesty's Council
at Halifax, N. S. [Epitaphs in King's Chapel Cem., at Boston.]

HANNAH NEWTON and Nathan Tombs married, November 29, 1792,

Framingham, where they had eight children ; recorded on town records.

HANNAH NEWTON and Simon Perry, "both of Lancaster,'' married there

in 1786.

HANNAH NEWTON and Ensign Cushing, Bridgewater, married, March 15,

17S0.

HANNAH NEWTON, born about 1807, married Adna Wilco.x Noble, born

October 7, 1790 (second wife). They had seven children. He married (1)

Electa Ruhamah Smith; "had two children and then they parte<l."

HANNAH NEWTON of Newport. N. H., at date of marriage. Intention at

Westborough, Mass., November 5, 1808, and Nathan Fay, Jr., of Newburji:)ort.

Mass. They had

:

i. Armille Persis Fay, b. July 5, 1818; m. Parsons Rhoades.

HANNAH NEWTON and Joseph Chamberlin of Netchawog married at

Leicester, Mass., June 17, 1840.

FLEPSY NEWTON of Dalton, N. H., married, as his second wife, Thoma-3

Smith, bom March 4, 1794 ; died at Dalton, October 24, 1876 ; farmer ; repre-

sentative in New Hampshire Legislature; member Methodist Church; soldier

of the War of 1812. His first wife was Hannah Huntoon of Unity. Nine
children.

HATTIE A. NEWTON, bom March 8, 1849 ; married at Round Lake, N. Y.,

1894, Dr. Edwin J. Fiske, son of Gilbert and Christiana M. (Borst) Fiske of

Oswego, N. Y. He was a successful physician, settled at Troy, N. Y. ; made a

specialty of throat and lung diseases and had a large practice. Five children.

[See Fiske Genealogj' for them and further notice.]

FIULDAH NEWTON and Jonathan Townsend, both of Westminster, married,

March 24, 1705, at Lancaster, Mass.

HANNAH NEWTON ( ) married. September 20, 1660, Joseph Phelps,

bom about 1629, in England, and emigrated with his father, William Phelps, in

1630; settled in Dorchester, Mass., and removed to Windsor, Conn., in 16.35-

16.36. Hannah had five children, and died at Simsbury, Conn., in 1675. He
married (2) Mary Salmon. Hannah's children were:

i. William Phelps, b. . 1604.

ii. .TosEPn Phelps, b. , 1607.

iii. Hannah Phelps, b. , 1068.

iv. Timothy Phelps, b. , 1071.

V. Sarah Phelps, b. , 1672.

JOAN NEWTON, sister of Hannah above, married Benedict Alford.

JERUSHA NEWTON and James Emerson married, December 24, 1728, at

Holliston, Mass.
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JENNIE S. NEWTON of Pen-ysburs-. Ohio, married. September 9, 1876,

Silas Davis Steams (second wife), born September 9, 1835. They removed to

Willapa. Wash. He married (1) April 7. 1859, Haimah Adelia Jordan, who dietl

in 1875. He had nine children.

JANE B. NEWTOX and James N. Cross married, intention April 10, 1836,

Washington, llass.

JULIA C. NEWTON, born March 10. 1847; died July 31, 18G9; married,

September 26, 1867, Francis A. Bigelow, son of Crytou and Eosanna R. (Cobb)

Bigelow, born at Little Prairie, Walworth County, Wis., July 22, 1840. They
had a daughter who was living at LaCross. Wis.

LAURA O. NEWTON married [int. in Shrewsbuiy, April 7. 1837] Samuel

Kittredge.

LUCY NEWTON married Almus A. Knowlton, born November S, 1827, son

of Luke and Charlotte (Kenney) Knowlton.

LURENZA A. NEWTON, born August C, 1824; married at Norwich, N. T.,

October 22, 1842, Roswell Avery Randall'' (son of Joshua^), born at Pharsalia.

N. Y., April 20, 1818. They had nine children; the first six born at Nonvieh,

N. Y. ; the ne.xt two born at Jersey City, N. J.; the ninth at Centerville, N. Y.

LOUISA B. NEWTON marrieil at Southborough, Mass., February 16, 1834,

Abner Parker, son of Gabriel and Olive (Fay) Parker of Southborough, where

he was bom January 10, 1808. They had two children bom at Boston, Mass.,

and a third at Southborough, Mass., viz.

:

i. FOHEST HOOFIIAN PARKER, b. ^, 1S37.

ii. Dewitt Henry Parker, b. . 1841.

iii. Jennette Louise Parker, b. , 1848.

LOUISA, also LAVINCY. NEWTON, born 1801; died in Cheshire, Comi.,

in the spring of 1885; married there March 5, 1821, Solomon Fiske, born July

20, 1798, at Southington, Conn., son of Captain Solomon and Mary (Harris)

Fisko of that i)laee; lived in Cheshire, Conn., and had ton children. For further

infonnation, sec Fiske Genealog.y. Capt. Solomon Fiske was a soldier of the

Revolution.

JfARY. also MOLLY, NEWTON, born about ; died at Brookfield,

January 3, 1844, widow of Jesse Rice. She married (1) at Sturbridge, Mass.,

November 13, 1777. Abiu>r Dtniton, born about 1754; died at Sturbridge, where
the family rc^sided, November 12, 1789. aged 35. Consvnnption. Three children.

She married (2) at Sturbridge, April 20, 1795, Jesse Rice (second wife), son

of Oliver and Lucy (Rico) Rice of Brookfield, where he was born in 1757. His
first wife was Sarah ^[oore. who died leaving five children. He died at Stur-

bridge in 1831, aged 75. Inventory of his estate taken in 1832; Widow Mary,
administratrix. Her chilih-iMi were (Uy lirst husband) :

i. Sauaii Ihnton, h. . 1770.

ii. Mol.i.v KiMdN, li. , 17S2.

iii. AiiNKi: IHNTON. .li:.. b. . 17S7. res, Hi-iK.lili.-lcl.

M.Mt'i'. -aU,, rol.l.V. NKWl'O.V ,,f Princeton, married, in 1799. Ezekiel

Iviceof Wavland. 1h,iu in 1771. al Sudlniry. son of Ezekiel and F.unice (Cutting)
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Rice. This family moved to Howard, Steuben County, N. Y. All of his

children are said to have been born at Barre, Mass. No record of it there.

Their names were:

i. JiARY Rice, b.

ii. Eunice Rice, b. -

iii. Tabitiia Rice, b.

iv. Susan Rice, b. —
V. EzEKiEt Rice, b. .

vi. Nancy Rice, b. .

MARY NEWTON married, in 1834, Justus Young; intentions at Grafton.

MARY, also MOLLY, NEWTON married, in 1778, Ziba Hills, at Franklin.

MARY NEWTON married, in 1810, Henry Emmons, at Peru, Mass.

MARY NEWTON received into the church at Lexington, June 21, 1741.

MARY NEWTON and Luther Eaton married, in Framingham, in 1824.

MARY NEWTON died November 1, 1868, aged 82, at Milford, N. H.

MARY NEWTON and RobeH Robbins married, September 4, 1748, at Rut-

land, Mass.

MARY NEWTON died at Dorchester, Mass., 31 (11) 1663. .

MARY NEWTON, bom about 1665 ; died in 1753, aged 88. She married, at

Newton, Mass., Edward Jackson* (Edward'', Sebas-, Edward', son of Christopher

of London, England) of Newton, Mass., who died there in 1748, aged 76. Their

children were:

i. Experience Jackson, b. .

ii. Edward Jackson, b. .

iii. Isaac Jackson, b. .

iv. Sarah Jackson, b. . i

v. Sebas Jackson, b. .

vi. Michael Jackson, b. —
vii. Jonathan Jackson, b.

viii. Anna Jackson, b.

MARY NEWTON married, in 1879, Charles Herbert Chandler, son of

Charles and Hannah (Nichols) Chandler of Springfield, Mass., bom 1854.

MARY NEWTON of Bolivar, N. Y., married, as his second wife, Alason

Clarke of that town. He was born in Brookfield, N. Y., and died in 1863. No
children by this marriage. His first wife was Cynthia Wilkins of Brookfield,

N. Y., who had five children.

MARY NEWTON married at Millbury, Mass., September 3, 1815, Peter

Marble, son of Solomon and Jerusha (Greenwood) Marble of Sutton, where he

was bom in 1796. He died at Millbury, June 9, 1847, aged 52 years, 27 days.

Consumption. Children, bom at Millbury, were:

i. Solomon Marble, b. , 1816.

ii. Joel JIarbi.e. b. , 1820.

iii. Davh) .Marble, b. , 1822.

iv. Mary Marble, b. , 1824.
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V. Eliza Ann Marble, b. . 1830.

vi. Sarah W. JIarble, b. , 1832.

vii. Oli^-e JIakble. b. . 1838.

T«"o unnamed cliildi'en, b. in 1S"20 anil 1S31.

MAEY A. NEWTOIST married Orlando Talcott, son of Ifarcell Talcott of

Hannibal, Mo., born March 20, 1S23.

MARY ANN NEWTON, who died in 1S50, married, in 1848, Louis G. Spen-

cer, son of Jolm and Lydia (Fletcher) Spencer of Springfield, Vt. He was born

in 1820. They had a son,

i I.oris Fletcher Spencer, b. lS."iO ; a farmer in Evansville.

MARY, also MARCY, NEWTON married,- in 1754, at Southborough, Mass.,

John Shattuek, and died there his widow, June 4, ITCO.

MARY ANN NEWTON, bom at Newburyport, Mass.; married at Waltham,

Jlay 5, 183G, William R. Thompson, who was born at Lancaster, Mass. They
lived in Waltham, where their children were born, viz.

:

i. Marv Elizabeth Thosipson, b. , 1840.

ii. Caroline O. S. Thompson, b. , 1842: d. 1847.

iii. Adaline Thompson, b. , 1845.

iv. William Howard Thompson, b. . 1848.

MARY ALMIRA NEWTON married, February 17, 1892, Ralph Rowland
Pcet, son of Lehman Turrill Peet of New Milford, Conn., born April IS, 1809.

MARY C. NEWTON married at East Hartford, Coim., October 22, 1S52.

William .M. Stanley, Esq., sun of James Stanley of East Hartford (who assisted

in compiling the Pitkin Oenealogy, 1887), and his wife Temperenee (Pitkin)

Stanley. They resided in East Hartford, Conn. Their children, bom there,

were

:

i. Ellen Crosby Stanley, b. , 1852.

ii. William Titkin Stanley, b. , lS5(i.

iii. Mary P.landina Stanley, b. , 1858.

iv. .Iajies Newton Stanley, b. . 1802.

V. Catherine S. Stanley, b. , 1805.

MARY J. NEWTON marrieil. May 19, 1880, William H. H. Rollins, 2d

(second wife). He was born November 1, 1842. He married (1) in 1S09.

Laura Bowers, daughter of Rufus L. Bowers. She died in 1S78, leaving one

cliild.

JfARY E. XEWTON married at Brookfield, Jlass., Charles Henry Blackmer,

son of Ix-wis J'.lackmer of Warren, Mass., and liis wife Nancy Keep, who was
horn at I^-veretl. ilass. He was born Januaiy 22, 1838. His sister married

Kdwiii Hall Xcwtiin (son of Hiram).

,MARV M. XKW'l'O.V married at Wcbuni, :Ma.ts., January 12, 1847, James
T. .Vcwc.inb, "both of Wc.buni."

MRS. :^L\RY NKWTOX of Rehoboth, Mass., aged 30, married (for a third

niarringe) in 18.''>2, James Ilarlley of Taunton, aged 38 (second wife), son of

John and Sarah Harll.'y: she ilaiigliler <,f .lolm and Sarah Else.
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WIDOW MAKY NEWTON married, as his second wife, James Shattuck,
whose first wife was Silence Allen.

WIDOW MART NEWTON married (2), February 1, 1S72, Leland Taft
(second wife).

WIDOW MOLLY NEWTON, widow of Ira, died at Phillipston. August 22,

1819, aged 63.

MRS. MARY NEWTON A. (MAYER) NEWTON, admitted in 1898 to

Second Congregational Church at Greenfield, Mass.. and was living iu 1902 at

105 Federal Street, Greenfield.

MRS. MARTHA NEWTON was living at same place.

MARGARET M. NEWTON of Weston, Mass., married George W. Lloyd of

Boston. Intention October 25, 18.31, at Weston.

MAHALA NEWTON married Daniel H. Goodrich, son of Jesse and Naomi
Goodrich of Pittsfield, Mass. He was bom March 12, 1791, or June 12, 1792.

Their children were:

i. .Tane Augusta Goodrich, b. .

ii. Edwin Alonzo Gooniiicii, b. .

iii. Naomi Goodrich, b. .

MARTHA NEWTON married (1) Earle; married (2) at Leicester,

April 7, 1768, Hezekiah Ward (second wife), son of Ilezekiah and Abigail Ward.
He was bom in Southborough in 1725, and died in Paxton in 1802, aged 77. His
first wife was Hannali Bellows, who died in Grafton in 1765, leaving eight

children. He lived also in Leicester and last Paxton. Children by wife Martha
were:

i. Hannah Ward, b. , 1709.

ii. Hezekiah Ward, .Jr., b. , 1771 ; m. Jemimah Johnson.

MINERVA NEWTON married Asahel H. Talcott, son of John of Newbury,
Ohio, born March, 1804. They lived in Henry County, 111., where children were

born, namely:

i. Edwin Talcott. b. , 1826.

ii. Dexter Talcott, b. , 1829.

iii. Electa .\. Talcott, b. , 1831.

iv. JIercy Catherine Talcott, b. , 1833.

v. William H. Talcott, b. , 1844.

vi. Tracy I. Angel Talcott. b. .

vii. Mary M. Talcott, b. . 1855.

MINERVAH NEWTON and Jason Crosur married in Peru, Mass., 1803.

[The marriage intention of "Almira Newdon and Jason Crosher," September

18, 1803, at Peru, I thinlc are the same persons.]

inNERVA SOPHIA NEWTON, aged 35, of Abington, Mass., daughter of

Thomas and Elizabeth Newton of Clifton, Bristol, England, was baptized in the

First Congregational Church at Hanover, Mass., September 17, 1887. She is

styled "Mrs."

MIRIA NEWTON of Petersham, Mass., and Arnold W. Cheney, who was bom
in 1817. and died in 1850, s. p., were married March 29, 1840.
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MITTY NEWTON [her name was probably Submit] and Isaac Jennings

married at Worcester, Mass.. ^laroli 20. 1782.

NANCY NEWTON and Abraham W. Kimpton married at Millbury. Mass.,

April 2, 1S35. They had a first son born there, and three children at Sutton:

i. William Buown Kimpton. b. , 1835 (1S36?I.

ii. KussELL Augustine Kimpton. b. , 1840.

iii. Delia Elizabeth Kimpton, b. , 1842.

iv. Emma Jane Kimpton. b. . 1845.

NANCY F. NEWTON and James Lcntell nuirried at Framingham. Mass.,

May 4, 1842. She died there December 13, 1845, aged 26 years. Consumption.

Her child,

i. Adelaide M. Lentell. d. Aug. IS, 1843, oged 4 months, 23 days.

•OLIVIA NEWTON "of Woodbridge, Conn.." married. 1S20, Isaac Leaven-

worth (second wife), bom June 12, 1791. at Eoxbury, Conn.; lawyer in New
Haven. Conn. He married (1). 1823, ilrs. Olive Lunn of Washington, Conn..

who died in 1827 at Eoxbin-i,'. Conn. No children by either man-iage. An
adopted child.

OLIVE ELIZABETH NEWTON of Auburn. Mass. ; died at O.xford, Mass.,

November 20, 1840; married at O.xford, October 6, 1840, Brigliam Davidson,

son of Simeon mid Dorothy (Cudworth) Davidson of Auburn, where he was

born July 18, 1S20.

POLLY NEWTON, born about 1771; died August 5, 1841, aged 70; married

at Poultney, Vt., Benjamin Batehelder. son of Samuel and Mary Batchelder.

He was born at Claremont, N. II., in 1705, and died in 1839. They had

i. Rebecca Batciieldeu. b. , 1801.

ii. Daniel D. Batcuelder, b. , 1811.

I'OLTA' RICE NEWTON "of Soutliborough." died at Framingham. June

19, 18;')9, aged 49; married, at Soutliborough, December 4, 1814. Jesse Belkniip,

Jr., son of Jesse and Sibbell (Sawtell) Belknap of Fr,amingliain, where he was

born December 19, 1788. Their children, bom in Framingham, were:

i. Caroline Augusta Belknap, b. . 1818.

ii. Susan Arnold Belknap, b. , 1820.

iii. >IARY W. Belknap, b. , 1822.

iv. Sarah Elizabeth Belknap, b. , 1824.

POLLY NEWTON and Preserved S. (Ireen married in Douglas. Mass.,

Si-iilcmbcr 20, 1829.

I'Ol.l.V .MAVTOX (if Weston. TMass.. and Ezekiel Rice, Jr., of Sudbury,

.Mas.s.. iuteutiiiu (if marriage at Weslon. December 30, 1798.

I'llM.KXA NKWTON ami Jo.seph Elbridge Lowell nuirried and had:

i ,\i.rnEi) I';i!\viN l.owKi.L. li. , 1851. ;il FM.vvillo. >[:is.s.

rili;i;l'; .MAVTO.X die,l al K.^.valslon. Mass., May 13, 1842, aged 19; heart

disease.
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PHEBE NEWTON of Westborough, Mass., married there June 10, 1729,

C. E. Simeon Willard of Hassinemisco, son of Daniel and Sibble Willard of

Grafton, Mass., where he was born May 12, 1783. They lived in Grafton. Their

children, born there, were

:

i. Perses Willard, b. Slarch 12, 1729.

ii. Hepsebeth Willard, b. Oct. 9, 1731.

iii. Esther Willard, b. June 13, 1738.

iv. Phebe Willard, b. April 14. 173.5.

V. Sarah Willard, b. Feb. 19, 1730-7.

vi. SiBBiL (Stbell) Willard, b. June 1739 [bapt. same day. C. R.]

vii. Elizabeth Willard, b. May 4, 1741.

EEBECCA NEWTON and Ebenezer Foskett of Orange, Mass., married in

1802, at Princeton.

EEBECCA NEWTON and Samuel Trask, both of Braintree, Mass., married

there, September 3, 1780.

EOXANA B. NEWTON, born in 1819; died in 1849, aged 30. Gravestone

in Spencer, Mass. She marrieil Andrew Dodge, son of Zephaniah and Unity

ri. Dodge of Spencer. He was born in 1822. G. S. He had a previous wife,

Ann E. Bigelow, who was born in 1829, G. S., in Spencer.

EUTH- NEWTON, marriage intention with Isaac Mors, Morse, in Grafton,

November 17, 1748. "They lived on Switcher's farm adjacent to Worcester,"

Mass., and had there five children

:

i. Elizabeth Mors, b. March 23, 1700.

ii. Artemas Mors, b. Jan. 1, 17.57.

iii. Nabby ilORS, b. .Tan. 16, 1758.

iv. Mart Mors, b. April 11, 1700.

V. Isaac Mors, Jr., b. June 24, 1762.

EUTH NEWTON and Isaac Hunt« (son Ezekiel>) of Ipswich, born in 1753,

married at Salem, Mass., March 11, 1770.

EUTH G. NEWTON died at Barre, Mass., August 17, 1831; married (inten-

tion at Barre, 1827) William A. Johnson, son of Ebenezer and Temperance

Johnson, bom about 1798. They had three children.

EHODA NEWTON of Hubbardston and Gershom Comins, marriage intention

at Leicester, June 2, 1781.

EHODA NEWTON, widow of Col. Daniel Wells, died at Byron, N. Y., July

22, 1833, aged 73. He died at Greenfield, Mass., July 26, 1815, aged 55.

SAEAH NEWTON of Needham, Mass., and Jeremiah Pratt married at

Newton, Mass., in 1769.

SAEAH NEWTON and James Frizbae, intention of marriage 1767, at Lynn,

Mass.

SAEAH NEWTON married Abraham Batchelder, bom in 1722, son of David

and Susanna Batchelder.

SAEAH NEWTON and Noah Piper, intention of marriage at Templeton,

in 1773, had a daughter:

i. Sarah Piper, bapt. at Templeton. March 20. 1775.
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SARAH NEWTON of Southborough married there, February 13, 1780,

Timothy Chase—probably of Suttou. They had

i. Enos Chase, b. Dec. 5, 1780. in Southborough.

SARAH NEWTON married Daniel Gage and had a son Luke Gage, who died

April 28, 1858, in New York City. His third wife was Betsey Marvin, whom
he married in South Salem, N. Y. ; bom in 1807 in Ridgefield, Conn., daughter

of James and Mary (Keeler) Marvin, then of South Salem, N. Y.

SARAH B. NEWTON and John D. Cooper, both of Dcdham, Mass., married

there August 15, 1824, by Rev. William Cogswell.

SARAH A. NEWTON and Edward H. Maynard of Boston married at

Fairhaven, Mass., August 17, 1847.

SARAH M. NEWTON married, at Tcmpleton, Mass., October 8. 1831, Lam-
bert Howe, son of Fisk and Rachel (Davis) Howe of Templeton, where he was

born August 4, 1799. [Perhaps she was daughter of John Edward Newton.]

They had a son, born iu Templeton

:

i. Mason Spooner Howe, b. June 0, 1844.

SUSAN P., or B., NEWTON of Phillipston, Mass., was married there, May
1, 1844, to Joseph Emerson Upham, then of Royalston, Mass., son of John and
Susanna (Baker) Upham of Templeton, Mass., where he was born December 9,

1815. Their children, born at Phillipston, were:

i. Alice Adelia UrnAsi, b. Feb. 13, 1S46.

ii. Albert Lauriston Upuam, b. Feb. 2f), 1848. There may have been others

after 1850.

SUKEY NEWTON, born September 14, 1802, at Boston, Mass.; died at

Troy, Mich., February 19, 1887; married at Pittsfield, Mass., in 1S25, Alfred

Phelps, born at Pittsfield, 1801 or 1807. They settled at Troy, Mich., where he

died in 1S29(?). A daughter born there was:

i. Ellen Dennison Fiielps, b. Dec. 28, 1827 ; was living there in 1899.

SITSANNA NEWTON and Ebenezer Singletery married in 1713 at

Marlborough.

SUSANNA NEW'J'ON and William Grossman of Hopkinson married in

17<!l» in Wcstborough.

SOPHIA NEWTON and Anson iL Mandlcy married in 1818 at Westborough.

SOPIIRONIA NEWTON married at Millbury, Mass., in 1827, Albert Galatin

Rucknam, son of Kusscll and Polly (Lovell) Bucknani, He was born at

Sutton in 1803.

STATIUA .\KW1X)X did August 12, 1851; married March 3, 1813, Abial

BeufJi. son of Ezckiel and Azubah (Cowdrey) Beach of Gustavus, Trumbull
County, Oliio. wliere the.v contiiuied to live and where their children were born.

Ho was born May 9, 1787. Children

:

i. Mii.KS .TonxsoN Heacii, b. . 1S14.

ii. Klavi:l Emkuson Heacu, b. . ISIS.
iii. Asiiuel Emerson Beach, b. , 1S28.
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TAEITHA NEWTON and Silas Bridges of Broolcfield, Mass., married at

Sturbridge, Mass., January 9, ISOO. She died at Sturbridge, December 9, 1806,

aged 40. He died there January 26, 1828, aged 65 or 66. They had a daughter

:

i. Eliza Newton Bridges, b. ; d. Oct. — , 1844 : wife of Jabez Plympton,
whom she m. io 182.5 ; a farmer of Sturbridge ; son of Henry and Catherine

(Boyden) Plympton. They had eight children.

THEKESSA NEWTON and Anson Bacheller married and had a daughter:

i. Caboline Baciiellee, b. Aug. 9, 1819, at Mendon, N. Y. ; m., there, Benjamin
P. Cleveland.

YELINDA NEWTON and Dana Cutler married at Millbury, Mass., June 17,

1824, and had thei-e:

Francis .T. Cutlee (twin1, b. , 1827.

i. Sarah C. Cutler (twin), b. , 1827.

William Dana Cutler, b. , 1830.



ERRATA

Catiiekixe Ei,vika*. 1). XovemlH'i- 2;^. 1834, daugliter of Lowell Applcton Newton, was

omitted from page 123.
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Aaron, 63, lOtJ, lOt!, 233, 302,
476.

Aaron B., 106.

Abba M., 360.

Abbie, 414.

Abbie F. (or C), 346.

Abbie L., 296, 350.

Abbie M., 336.

Abby ai., 352.

Abby T., 395.

Abel, 60, 80, 08, 90.

Abel D., 312, 373-377.

Abiah R., 123.

Abiel, 241.

Abigail, 47, 74, 75, 86, 03,

96, 111, 204, 226, 273,

287, 294, 351,' 450, 456-

450, 479, 481, 487, ^01,
510, 511, 537, 606, 656,

658, 671.

Abigail D., 600. •

Abigail E., 484.

Abigail J., 572.

Abigail M., 321.

Abijah, 112, 110.

Abner, 26, 68, 76, 181.

Abner N., 650, 652.

Abraham, 10, 55, 61, 508,
509, 535.

Abraham H., 295, 206.

Abram, 205.

Achsah, 83, 103.

Ada, 411.

Ada B., 250.

Ada M., 145, 412.

Ada P., 431.

Ada S., 1.50.

Adam, 567, 500.

Adam 11., 50.5.

Adelaide, 126, 501.

Adeline, 306, 401.

Adeline A., 123.

Adeline E., 571.

Adeline P.. 401.

Adelbert JI., 123.

Aden, 677.

Adelia, 126.

Adelia C, 573.

Adelia M., 123.

Addie, 188, 343, 365.

Addie C, 130.

Addie M., 676.

Addie O., 152.

Adin G., 661.

Adin H., 058-661.

Adonijah, 0, 84, 103.

(Reference is to pages.)

Adoniram J., 251, 366, 420.

Adolphus L., 489.

Agnes, 630.

Agnes I., 676.

Agur, 95, 120, 142.

Ainslow A., 480.

Alan T., 677.

Albrew W., 368.

Albert, 107, 125, 130, 314,

325, 359. 388, 373, 612.

Albert O., 498.

Albert E., 188, 408, 418, 439,

443, 667.

Albert F., 405, 408.

Albert G., 607, 634.

Albert H., 330, 408.

Albert S., 343, 347, 414, 415,

667, 668.

Alberta P., 644.

Aldace W., 147.

Alexander, 105, 126, 512,

513, 677.
Alexander H., 654.

Alexander J., 126, 147, 509.-

.\lexander S., 664, 672.

Alexis, 579, 618.

Alfred B., 371.

Alfred C, 398, 433.

Alfred J., 338.

Alfred M., 356.

Alfonsus, 493.

Alfreda, 150.

Aliee, 286, 544, 545, 560, 631.

Alice A., 489, 639, 676.

Alice B., 408.

Alice C, 307, 300.

Alice E., 418.

Alice H., 665.
Alice J., 131.

Alice L., 496.

Alice M., 356, 391.

Allen, 681.

Allen E., 419.

Allen G., 629.

Allen L., 671.

Allen N., 132.

Allison L., 662.

Alma, 143, 151.

Alma E., 06.5.

Alma R., 676.

Almeda, 104.

Almira, 150. 488, 520, 684.

Almira E., 613.

Alonzo, 146, 389.

Alonzo C, 351.

Alonzo E., 308, 372, 304.

Alphonso A., 123.

Alphens, 7(>, 94, 05, 108,

132. 108, 109, 232,
Alston W., 144.

Alta C, 640.

Alta E., 411.

Althea A., 633.

Alton J., 327, 396, 397.

Alvan, Alvin, 121, 143,

263, 265, 329, 331,

405, 547, 548.

Alvin H., 308.

Alvin R., 332.

Alvin W., 151.

Amanda, 681.
Amanda A., 360.

Amanda L., 492.

Amanda F., 344.

Amasa, 94.

Amelia, 636.

Amity, 546.

Ammariah, 75.

Amos, 63, 60, 70, 80,

186, 180, 107, 108,

286, 208, 209, 504,

506, 564, 500, 501.

Amos F., 654.

Amos I., 621.

Amos P., 307, 370, 371.

Amos R., 298.

Amos S., 303, 364.

Amy, 601.

Amy E., 496.

Amy .T., 072.

Amy L., 406.

Andrew, 170, 208, 256,
675.

Andrew J., 105, 127,

500, 628.

Andrew W., 368.

Angelia, 101.

Angeline, 58.3.

Angenette, 661.

Angevine W., 311.

Anna, 75, 84, 89, 101,

110, 111, 123, 1,8.5,

238, 241, 242, 253,
265, 289, 302, 324,

477, 486, 487, 493,

569, 675.

Anna B., 238.

Anna C, 356, 568.

Anna E., 624.

Anna J., 403.

Anna L., 188. 307.

Anna M., 100, 601, 640,

121,

542.

211,

400,

166,

2.31,

505,

574,

291,

107,

221,

257,

365,

540,

54
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Anna R.. 678.

Anna S., 364.

Ann, Anne, 11, o2, 73,

257, 273, 509.

Ann A., 132.

Ann E., 310.

Ann C, COS.

Ann M., 5!>2.

Ann S., 2S0.

Annie. 147.

Annie P., 410.

Annie E., 438.

Annie K., 420.

Annie S., 443.

Annette G., 622.

Annis, 237, 588.

Antipas, 217, 241, 280,

594.

Ansel B., 151, 162.

An-selm, 329.

Anson, 2(18, 270. 281,

414.

Antliony R., 678.

Arathu.sa, 105, 300.

Arathusa A., 124.

Arathusa B., 136.

Arabella A.. 368,

Aretus, 126.

Arietta P.. 635,

Arminda, .'580,

Arminda W,, 615.

Artemi.sia E., 489.

Artemas, 71, 83, 474,

562, 568,

Artemas L., 559.

Arthur, 3S>4.

Arthur B., 631.

Arthur D., 648.

Arthur E., 398.

Arthur F., 497.

Arthur G., 650.

Arthur H., 347.

Arthur J., 326. 396, 432
Arthur L., 143. 15.3.

Arthur M., 396, 432.

Arthur W., 146, 154,

162.

Asa, 72, 84, 225, 237,

2Ri, 290, 353, 480,

568, 602.

Asa C, 229, 297.

Asa E., 259.

Asa ir., 491.

Asahel. 20S, 2.Ti, 302,

.541, 570. tMU.

A.xcncth S., t»4.

AuRUsta. 139. 150, 288.

Austin v.. 3.34.

Austin G., 362.

Augustine, 3.53.

Augustine V.. 682.

AuRu.slus, 288, 3.53.

Aurelia M., .394.

Aurilln, 11.3.

Aznriiih, 69. 77.

Azuhah. IKi. 166. 198,

208, 22.3. 224. 228,

231, 323, 507.

100,

160,

271,
486,

199,

230,

Barnabas, 181, 183, 216, 217,

273, 275, 279, 280, 341,

347.

Barl^ett W., 262, 418.

Bartholomew. 516.

Bathsheba. 05, 446, 447, 456,

457, 459, 507.

Baxter, 316, 384, 524, 526,

554, 560,

Baxter B„ 560, 587, 588,

Beaman H.. 476.

Belona V., 392.

Benjamin. 10, 54, 90, 109-

111, 120. 132, 245. 310,

482. 488. 501. 510.

Benjamin A., 640.

Benjamin B., 330, 400, 401.

Benjamin D.. 324. 335, 303.

Benjamin F.. 133. 310, 332,

372. 404.

Benjamin S.. 620.

Benjamin T., 107. 120.

Benjamin W., 005.

Benton, 672.

Bernice, 159.

Bernard I., 676.

Bernard E., 649.

Beriah, 74.

Bertie C, 358.

Bertha A., 420. C76.

Bertha E., 674.

Bethiah, 177, 204, 208.

Betsey, 86, 109, 237, 268,

276, 283, 208, 389, 479,

480, 483, 550, 660, 674,
682.

JJet.sev A., 0.54.

Betsey B., 100. 101, 481.

Betsey F., 304.

Betty, 233, 236, 237, 264,

265, 658.

Bessie, 426, 647. 676.

Bessie E„ 638,

Bessie L., 439.

Beulah, 166. 199.

Bezaleel. 199, 2.30, 231.

Birdie, 164.

Blanch, 431.

Blanche A., 440.

Blanche E., 193.

Bradford A., 417. 442.

Brainard P.. 408.

Brigham, 666, 669.

Buona V.. 367.

Burr, 560.

Byron R., .559.

Caleb. 20, 202. 238, 299, 304,
3.59. 3(!6.

Caleb C., 103.

Caleb M.. 3.52.

Carl A,. 621. 674.

Carl 10., 440.

Carl M.. 1.53.

Carl !{., 412. 440.
Carlton A., 443.
Carlton II., 676.

Carlton \V., 341, 413.

Carrie B.,

Carrie E.,

Carrie .T.,

Calvin, 89. 92, 107, 108,

116, 139, 227, 239,

293, 263, 589.

Calvin B., 310.

Calista, 482.

Calista A.. 488.

Caroline. 144. 278, 280,
482. 483, 610, 681,

Caroline D., 123.

Caroline E., 123, 490,

682.

Caroline G., 400.

Caroline I., 615.

Caroline L.. 353.

Caroline M., 344, 362,
628.

Caroline P.. 369.

Carrie, 144. 198, 663.

Carrie A., 148. 640.

408.

1.53, 421.

638.

Carrie L.. 154, 428.

Carrie M., 648, 684.

Carrol P., 161.

Catherine, 117, 220, 285,

4.50, 472, 485, 515,
563.

Catherine B., 477.

Catherine C, 672.

Catherine E., 123.

Catherine M., 343. 394,

Catv, 486, 550.

Cecil. 150.

Celestia, 193.

Charles, 94, 131. 144.

190, 194, 195, 198,

227, 284, 295, 300,

343, 345, 350, 362,

415, 418, 530, 568,

601, 603, 605-607,

634, 641, 654, 659,

Charles A., 131, 143,

188, 308, 332, 372,

435, 595, 627, 6.59,

Charles B„ 382, 426,

608, 611, 637,

Charles C, 43(), 559,

Charles D., 125, 145,

642,

Charles E., 188, 418,

(U3. (i48, 650.

Charles F., (i66.

Charles G.. 059.

Charles H., 149, 158,

188, 229, 294, 296,

352, 361, 363, 364,

420, 439, 443, 491,

623, 643. 653, 671.

Charles I., 413.

Charles J., 655.

Charles L., 349. 415,

444, 555, 580, 583.

Charles M., 130, 148,

193, 245, 324, 385,

624, 642.

Charles N.. 306.

Charles O., 335, 338,

632, 645.

115,

245,

353,
682.

302,

525,

158,

223,

325,

395,

572,

610,
663.

158,

404,

581,

623,

628,

163,

310,

408,

156,

428,
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Charles P., 308, 369.

Charles R., 416, 421, 443,

649.

Charles S., 398.

Charles T., 393.

Charles W., 589, 680.

Charles W. R., 435.

Charlie. 192, G70.

Charlie M., 149, 161.

Charlie S., 385, 433.

Charlotte, 259. 670, 671.

Charlotte A., 403. -

Charlotte E., 630.

Charlotte M., 494.

Chauncev, 343.

CTienev. 483. 491.

Chester, 444. 621.

Chester V.. 595, 627.

Christian, 504.

Christine M., 626.

Christopher, 316, 385.

Christopher C. M., 610, 637.

Clara, 132, 356, 419, 491.

Clara B., 675.

Clara C, 154.

CTara I., 392.

Clara L., 676.

Clara P., 162.

Clarice, 621.

Clarice C, 680.

Clarinda, 277.

Clarissa, 106, 108, 246.

Clarissa C, 137.

Clarissa D., 657.

Clarissa H., 279.

Clarissa P., 142.

Clarence, 419. 636.

Clarence B.. 153.

Clarence D.. 123.

Clarence E.. 385. 428, 676.

Clarence I., 441.

CMark 94.

Clark! C, 341. 412, 413, 670.

Clark. E.. 559.

Claude H., 682.

Cleo G., 605.

Cloe, Chloe, 98, 216, 238,

268.

Clifton, 163.

Clinton. 433.

Clyde JI., 682.

Comfort, 166, 202.

Cora A., 14.5.

Cora B., 645.

Cora S., 586.

Cordelia. 315. 669.

Coolidge. 482.

Cotton, 211, 265.

Courtland, .596.

Courtland E., 159, 628.

Crete. 6.58.

Curtis, 100. 101, 123.

Cynthia, 118, 491.

Cynthia B., 303.

Cynthia G., 632.

Cynthia R., 607, 667.

Cynthia W., 1.30.

Cyprian. .542. .543.

Cyrus, 322, 565.

Cyrus B., 188.

Cyrus G., 331, 404, 437.

Czarina I., 337.

Daisy, 159.

Daisy B., 159.

Daisy E.. 147.

i
Damarls, 483.

Damaris A., 492.

Damon, 100.

Damon W., 367.

Dan, 260, 325.

Dana, 9, 229, 239, 240, 296,

563, 567. 590, 596.

Danforth, 556.

Daniel, 9-11, 13, 18-20, 51,

53-55, 92, 110-112, 115,

118, 119. 137, 226, 292,

324, 393, 551, 567, 599,

659, 682.

Daniel H., 328. 397. 403.

Daniel F., 280, 345. 346. 564.

Daniel S., 117. 140, 660.

Daniel W., 344.

Darius, 529, 565, 592.

Darius A., 560, 593, 625.

Darius L., 679.

Darthea, 443.
David, 19, 20, 34, 40, 68,

89, 132, 166, 167. 176-

178, 203. 204. 237, 240,

241, 265, 303. 306, 329,

332, 355, 405, 456, .457,
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